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PREFACE

THE present volume contains the description of the Persian MSS. in the India Office Library
exclusive of those dealt with in the Catalogue of Messrs. E. D. Ross and E. G. Browne (1902) and

of the Delhi collection of MSS. The second volume, which is in a forward state of preparation,

will consist of the following parts :

1. The description of a number of Additional Persian MSS., recently discovered in the Library.
2. A complete Index of the whole work in five distinct sections : (a) index of titles of books

; (6) index

of proper names of persons, authors, rulers, scribes, owners, &c.
; (c) index of geographical names and ansab

;

(d) general index of subjects ; (e) index of dates or chronological register of historical and literary events.

3. A Conspectus of Manuscripts.

4. A concise statement on the various Collections of Persian MSS. in the Library and their origin.

5. A full List of Corrections and Additions.

As all the mistakes that have, inadvertently, crept into the text, will be rectified in the last-

mentioned part, it will be sufficient to correct here only a few more serious errors or misleading

statements, viz. :

No. 157 : Imam Mahdi, represented in the MS. as thirteenth Imam, is, of course, identical with the

twelfth, Ahu-alkisim Muhammad bin al-Hasan (see Safinat-alauliya, No. 647, 16).

No. 170 (and likewise Nos. 175 and 558) : read tjLzS^L^*. for (^LiXiL^ .

No. 190: read 'Abd-alsattar bin Kasim for 'Abd-alsattar Kasim, see No. 619.

No. 214 : the Turki Waki'at-i-Babari, contained in this copy, and stated to be complete, is, as has been shown

in Mrs. Beveridge's 'Notes on the MSS. of the Turk! Text of Babar's Memoirs' in J. R.A. S., 1900, pp. 439-

475, rather defective, going down to p. 403 in Ilininski's edition and p. 352 in Leyden and Erskiue's translation
;

this error lias already been rectified in No. 2989 (col. 1625).

No. 216 : the description of this MS. correctly applies to No. 217 (30 according to the original Press-mark) ;

2654, given as the original Press-mark of No. 216 in the Catalogue, contains a copy of the first volume of the

Akbarnama.

No. 287 : the statement, that this collection was never met with before, is due to an oversight ;
it is found

in Eieu ii. p. 838*'.

No. 321 : read ' Civil College
'

for
' Civil Collection.'

No. 400: A.H. 1137-1167, given as Shahjahan's reign, must of course be 1037-1067 (or rather 1068).

No. 407 : the names given in this MS. are very incorrect; they must be rectified by a collation with

No. 449.

No. 409 : read Mu'izz-aldin Muhammad bin Sam Ghuri for Mu'izz-aldin bin Muhammad Sum Ghuri.

No. 445: read Lt-Cb for LiXis.

No. 506 : read A. D. (1819-1849) for A.H.

No. 6OO : read tltamish or rather lltatmish for Altamish.

No. 605 : read jLDl Q\-**
for i~JI p^H"

No. 614: the author of the Arabic original is not Suhrawardi, who is mentioned himself as the last

philosopher in the book, but Shahrazuri, comp. H. Beveridge in J. R. A. S., 1900, pp. 550 and 551.

No. 619 (col. 251, 1. 26): read j* V
jj

-
'.
for Sj* \ ^ I .

; ,

No. 63O, fasl ix : read ' and was succeeded by the younger son of Calabi Amir 'Abid, 'Alim,' comp. tb.

fasl x, e. 2.
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No. 847, 174 : read Abu Turab Nakhshabi for Abu Turab Bakhshi ; ib., 307, and No. 724, 1017 : read

Miyanaji for Miyanji.

No. 667 (col. 344, 1. 7) : read 'mystical love' for 'mystical lore.'

No. 724, 485 : Al-'Amir biahkam-illah reigned twenty-nine years, not nine ; ib., 997 : read Shah

Ismail II for Ibrahim II.

No. 828 : read ' translated from Hindi
'

for
' translated from Hindustani.'

No. 1241 (col. 717, 1. 10): read (_jU.*> for
<j\jjue.

No. 1821 (col. 998, 1. 3) : read 1650 for 650.

No. 185O (col. 1021, 1. 35) : read p. 17, No. 5, for p. 7, No. 5.

No. 2093: read Nos. 1574 and 1575 for Nos. 1074 and 1075.

No. 2792, VII, 9: read Harisah and s J^ for Harisah and

Incomplete or incorrect Press-marks are :

No. 275 : 8. J. 6. = 3476. No. 276 : 8. J. 3.
= 3475. No. 279 : 8. J. 5.

= 2473. No. 283 : 8. J. 8.=

3491. No. 286 : 8. J. 9. = 2503. No. 357 : 14. J. n. =3486. No. 511 : 14. J. 23. = 3501. No. 848 :

1481, read 481. No. 1000: 381, read 384. No. 1063 : 2875, read 2815. No. 1236 : 3124, read 3214.

No. 1295: 3514, now 3535. No. 1462: 3514, read 3542. No. 1527: 3374, olim 13. J. 10, read 3474.

No. 173O : 2148, now 3444. No. 2505 : 10. J. 12. = 3305. Duplicate Press-marks are 3112 in Nos. 668

and 2833; 3520 in Nos. 942 and 2765.

The system of transliteration is the same as in my Bodleian Catalogue, viz. :

I = '

(except at the beginning of words, where any distinctive mark appeared unnecessary).

i> = b i_> = p i^> = < Cj = th
v *

Z=j &
= c

'

C
= * t =kh

i = d j = rfA . = r \ = 2 j = zh

^j = S ,jl
= sA

tjO
= 8 \jO

= d ]o = t Ji = 2

_=' =9h <-=/ J = &

ts) = k af= g J = '
j.

= * o =

. =r w (occasionally v) > = h <j = y

In transcribing Persian and Arabic words (also Turkish, Hindustani and Pushtu) the principle

of representing Eastern orthography not the pronunciation has been followed.

In the following table of ' Contents
'

all single works or collected works of one and the same

author, appearing in five or more copies in this Catalogue, as well as the larger collections of

biographical accounts, and any other rare or particularly interesting and important book are

specially mentioned under each chapter-heading, with the addition of those copies, found in

the 'Additional MSS.' and the 'Appendix' at the end (columns 1524-1632). Only the contents

of Chapter VIII (Poetry) of the 'Additional MSS.' (columns 1548-1580) have been given in

full in their proper place, on account of their detailed subdivisions.
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CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS,

A. HISTORY.

I. GENERAL HISTORY.

A succinct chronological list of all the rulers of the

world, that is, in particular, of Iran, Turan, and Hindu-

stan

al*a- Aj, see the colophon on fol. icp), beginning with

Gayumarth (see fol. 6b
, 1. i : ,jlfr. , :

A u^. >

Jjjl

jr_ W~ y ->>>. e)L~S ^ J-J^j u'-^/J 1 ^>sJ
j}\ j^jljJx),

and concluding the list of the emperors of

Dihli with Muhammadshah (on fol. 14"). The re-

mainder of this short tract contains the rulers of the
Dafchan on fol. 14*, of Bljdp&r on fol. I5

a
,
of Gujardt

on fol. I5
b

, of Mdltvah on fol. i6a
, of Bangdlah and

Laklmau on fol. i7
b

, ofJaunpdr, Multdn, and Kashmir
on fol. i8b .

Dated in the month Asin, in the year 1196 of the

Bangali era.

No. 3058, ff. 6-19, 11. 14-15 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8|in. by 6J in.

Ta'rikh-i-Tabari

Old copy of the Persian translation of Abu Ja'far

Muhammad bin Jarir bin Yazid al-Tabari's general
history, made at the request of the Samanide prince
Abu Salih Mansur bin Nuh (A. H. 35o~366=A. D.

961-976) by Abu 'All Muhammad bin Muhammad al-

Bal'ami in A. H. 352 (A.D. 963), comp. Bodleian Cat.,
Nos. 2-13; Rieu i. p. 68 sq. ; W. Morley, p. I7sq. ;

G. Fliigel ii. p. 64, etc.; and Zotenberg's French transla-

tion in four volumes, Paris, 1867-1874. Beginning:
sl

Jl j
j ^ SJ j^j j Jj^i-J J

_)ji 5J.

Author's and translator's names on fol. i b
,
11. 8 and 9.

A detailed index with the chronological tables on
if. 2 a-4b . Creation of the world on fol. 4

b
,

1. 5. This

copy goes down to the reign of the Khalif Almu'tasim-

billah, who died A. H. 227 (A.D. 842), after which follows

the usual abridged account of the succeeding Khalifs
down to Alnasir-billah, with whose accession, A. H. 575

IND. OFF.

(A. D. 1 1 80), the work concludes. There is no date, but
the original portions of the MS., viz. ff. 1 3-1 29, 1 3 i-i 64,
and 166-314, are very old, exhibiting all the common
features of primitive Persian MSS., written in Naskhl.
Ff. 294 and 311 greatly injured, portions of the leaves

being torn away.

No. 2669, ff. 353, U. 33; excellent Naskhl; ff. i-u, 130, 165,
and 315-353 supplied by a later hand

; size, i ij in. by 8j in.

3
The same.

This excellent copy agrees upon the whole with the

preceding one, beginning: o
\j

Ji

The same chronological tables in the preface, but all

except the first are left blank and not filled in. The
first page is a little injured at the inner corner. The

abridged continuation goes down, as in the preceding

copy, to the accession of Alnasir-billah, A. H. 575.

No. 738, ff. 401, 11. 39 ; very clear and equal Nasta'lik ; size,

I5j in. by g in.

The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copies, but with some

slight modifications, viz. 5
\j

U Cu1i

names of author and translator in. the preface
on fol. i b

;
also the full chronological tables. The copy

goes down to the reign of Khalif Almustazhir-billah

(who reigned A. H. 487 5i2=A. D. 1094-1118).
Dated the 9th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1025 (A. D.

1616, Dec. 1 8).

No. 125, ff. 617, 11. ai
;
written partly in Naskhl, partly in

Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 13 J in. by 9 in.

5
The same.

Beginning again slightly modified, viz.

I

The preface contains, as in the preceding copies, the

names both of author and translator, and the full
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chronological tables. The copy ends likewise with

Almnstazhir-billah's reign. Between if. 27 and 28 there

is a lacuna, corresponding to No. 738 (3 in this Cat.),

fol. 20b
,

1. i7-fol. 22a,
1. 6. Fol. 4ii b is left blank.

Copied in the twenty-first year of (? probably 'Alam-

gir's reign=A. H. io89=A. D. 1678).

No. 318, ff. 608, 11. 21 ; unequal Nasta'ltk, written by several

hands, as it seems
;
some lines here and there, especially Arabic

quotations, in large Naakhl ; many water-spots ; size, 1 3 in. by

6
The same.

The beginning runs here^ thus :

"

'usIJi j+ (read

Jl
\j

The names both of author and translator appear on

fol. i b
,

11. 6 and 7; but there are no chronological

tables. The history of the creation begins on fol. 2b .

The copy goes down to the death of Ma'mun only, A. H.

2i8(A.D. 833).
No date.

No. 2527, ff. 452, 11. 25 on ff. 1-333, 11. 36 on ff. 334~452;
Nasta'ltk by two different hands, the second, resembling Shikasta,

on ff. 334-452 ;
all the Arabic quotations in Naskhl ; illuminated

frontispiece; size, 15! in. by 10^ in.

The same.

This copy agrees upon the whole with the imme-

diately preceding one, beginning : j* \J^\^> j u-'Lj-'

^L^-u j ij-^j sXiJLJ^jl j \j->\j-*\S j j\S~e\S i^1,XJ>.

Jl (read aUJf or
^L.;).

Author's and translator's names on fol. ib
,

11. 6 and 7.

No chronological tables. The story of the creation

begins on fol. 4
a

. This copy breaks off in the story of

Babak (who first appeared A. H. 201= A. D. 816); the

rest is wanting. One of the missing leaves is repre-
sented by fol. 2, which has been by mistake inserted

between ff. i and 3, the text of fol. 3 following imme-

diately that of fol. i. Small injuries throughout. Some

English and French accounts of Tabari's work on the

fly-leaves. Among various entries on fol. i a there is

one from A. H. 1035 (A. D. 1625, 1626). Presented by
Capt. J. Salmond, July 8, 1814.

No. 3310, olim 15. J. 8, ff. 672, 11. 21 ; careless and not seldom

very incorrect Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece; size, io|in.
by 6 in.

8
The same.

Another redaction of Bal'ami's version, agreeing with

Morley's_/w-s< copy, and beginning :

^Jicill
.JuJl sll A*il

~fi ^UuJI
_, ^Ji -U, & j^\ jy^ JJ1.

Comp. H. Khalfa ii. p. 136, and Bodleian Cat., No. 5.

Tabari's name occurs in the preface, prince Mansur's

too, but not the translator's. .It goes down to Almu'ta-
sim's death in A. H. 227 (on fol. 703*), and is concluded

by the same abridged continuation as most of the pre-

ceding copies.

Good old but undated copy. After fol. 651 a lacuna,

as it seems.

No. 3315, olim 15. J. 9, ff. 725, 11. 21 ; Naskhl, the last

twenty-four leaves supplied by another hand
; injured in many

places ; size, gj in. by 6^ in.

9
The same.

Another, tolerably old, but undated copy of Tabari's

chronicle, completely agreeing with Morley's second

copy and Eraser 131 in the Bodleian Library (Bodleian

Cat., p. 5, No. 9). Like those two it consists of two

portions, the first, on ff. i b-3O9a
(JJI

i i^i), comprising
the whole historia-anteislamica (including Muhammad's

birth, etc., on fol. 268 a
sq.), the second (on ff. 3 10^-7 1 8b

)

beginning with Muhammad's genealogy and life and

going down to the Khalif Almustazhir-billah. The
names of the author, Tabari, and of the Persian trans-

lator, Bal'ami, appear on fol. i b
,

11. 8-10, and in the

subscription at the end on fol. 7i8
a

,
1. 4 ab infra sq.

Beginning of the first portion, on fol. i b :

j y-L--

Jl U^; J &**) *A^is$j ci^W* (S\**-j* &;
Beginning of the second portion, on fol. 3iob : .wU

S-JlC Jjl JLo Le^-o'jLAj^Ljfcl jUT^Si ji J_aj ..... &JJ

~fi^ Jjl^ (read jl) , ^b _, ^L _,.

On fol. i a various entries from A.H. 1192 (A.D. 1778).
Lacunas after ff. 1 5 and 2 1 .

No. 1938, ff. 718, 11. 21 ;
small but distinct Nasta'llk; small

and very effaced frontispiece on fol. I
b

; worm-eaten; the first

five and some of the last leaves considerably damaged; size,

l of in. by 5! in.

10
The same.

This redaction is different again it begins with a

full index in four columns, on ff. i b-3
b
(zj.^ o>-^4J

Jl ^yjj (_S^LJ. *J
(Jj^o)-

The work itself opens on

fol. 4
b in this manner:

Jl Jj-/J (j^)-
3-*^

\> u2"^* U^-4 "

A few lines of a preface follow in which the names
of the author, the translator, and the Samanide prince
are quoted, and immediately on the same page the

history itself, which is styled here
t5Tp.

Loli
i^LS, begins

with the
(jj?"jlcl.

It is divided into two portions,

the first of which, on ff. 4
b-i8oa

,
contains the pre-

Muhammadan history. The second begins on fol. i8i b

with Muhammad's birth: >
"

*-" L

lj JLIJJ jJL j 5-lc till JL, ^yJJl JL3

Jl uU^iyjl JjLxJI ellil ^^ej,
and goes down, as in

most copies, to Almustazhir-billah.

Fol. i b is greatly damaged, especially the heading.

Slight injuries throughout. The last leaf is partly torn

out. Copied for the library of Nawwabkhan Aminkhan
bin 'Azizkhan, A.H. 1013 (A.D. 1604, 1605).

No. 747, ff. 467, 11. 27 ; Naskhl ; size, 12 in. by 7f in.
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11

A defective copy of the same.

Three leaves are missing in the beginning ;
the copy

opens abruptly thus (on fol. 8a
)

:

jlj -ji U i\j\
.....

~fi
f^Jt]jJ\ Oj r^*}s>\

lj ry> corresponding to No. 2669

(2 in this Cat.), fol. 3
b

,
last line.

Account of the creation on fol. 8b . The copy goes

down to the reign of the Khalif Alkahir (A. H. 320-3 22=
A. D. 932-934). The proper order of ff. 1-9 is : 8, 7-2

(turned upside down), i, 9; of ff. 195-202: 195, 200,

201, 198, 196, 197, 202; of ff. 610-613: 610, 613,

612, 611. In a few other places besides these the

catchword does not agree with the beginning of the

next page. Many corrections in the beginning. Worm-
eaten throughout.

No. 2870, ff. 613, 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk; size, n Jin. by 7 in.

12

A still more defective copy of the same.

This copy begins abruptly in the middle of the

chronological tables, agreeing with No. 2669, fol. 2b

middle, and breaks off towards the end of Babak's

story ; the last words on fol. 7 io
b
agree with No. 2669,

fol. 35 i
a

,
1. 4 ab infra. The account of the world's

creation begins on fol. 1 7
a

,
Muhammad's life on fol. 331".

The proper order of the leaves is this : 1-678, 711-732,

757-762, 679-685, 733-756, 686-710.

No. 1888, ff. 762, 11. 21; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

1 2$ in. by 7^ in.

13

A large fragment of the same.

This copy contains only the second half of the work,
from Muhammad to the reign of Almustazhir-billah,

beginning abruptly thus :

j o>^U . ... i

jl (jl^j^ j

Jl o^j jjljj lJ
j
Xi iMS.^s- e*j5U>.

jjjl, correspond-

ing to No. 738 (3 in this Cat.), fol. 1 78**, 1. 1 1. The first

heading which occurs here, in 1. 4, is : L _^LjLo j\^\

*ULil jSJi*,u.5Uj OJI ^y- Jik-a-. JJU-

, agreeing with No. 738, fol. i78
a

, 1. 14. The

redaction of this as well as of the other two defective

copies is the same as in Nos. 2669, 738, etc.

No date.

No. 340, ff. 396, 11. 25; distinct Nasta'llk; size, nf in. by
e^in.

14

Tabakat-i-Nasiri
(t^-oti uylM>).

General history of the world, from the oldest times

to A. H. 658 (A. D. 1259, 1260), beginning: Jpll Jj .vU

iij
"The author's name is partly destroyed by worms;
the remaining portion runs here thus : Abft 'Amr

()r+&,
instead of the usual 'Umar) .... an ('Uthman)

bin .... (Siraj-aldin) alminhaj aljuzja.ni ; comp. Bod-
leian Cat., No. 1 6 ; Rieu i. p. 7 2

;
W. Morley, p. 2 1 sq. ;

J. Aumer, p. 67; Elliot, History of India, ii. p. 259 sq.,

etc. The work was completed A. H. 658, gee fol. 338*,
11. ii and 12. The twenty-three tabakat are found

here as follows :

I. The prophets, on fol. 3*.

II is not marked here ; the first four Khalifa and
the Imams follow without interruption at the close of

Muhammad's life, on fol. 42
b

.

III. Here consequently styled i,JbJI A tJH : the

Banu TTmayyah, on fol. 53".

IV. Correctly styled *.>^J\
iiJJI (number III is

therefore left out altogether) : the Banu 'Abbas, on
fol. 58b .

V. Not numbered as tabakah, but simply styled^ii :

the kings of Persia down to Yazdajird III, subdivided

into five tabakat, on fol. 75*.

VI. The Tubba's and kings of Yaman, on fol. ioob .

VII. The Tahirides, on fol. noa
.

VIII. The'Saffarides, on fol. H3b
.

IX. The Samanides, on fol. n6a
.

X. The Buyides or Dailamis, on fol. 127*.
XI. The Ghaznawides, on fol. I3o

b
.

XII. The Saljuks, on fol. 1410.
XIII. The Sanjariyyah kings, on fol. 156".
XIV. The kings of Nimruz and Sijistan, on fol. 160*.

XV. The Kurdish kings, on fol. 167*.
XVI. The Khwarizmshahs, on fol. 174*.
XVII. The Shansabanis and kings of Ghur, on

fol. i87
b

XVIII. The Shansabaniyyah kings of Tukharistan,
on fol. 225b.

XIX. The Shansabaniyyah Sultans of Ghazna, on

fol. 23O
b

.

XX. The Mu'izzi Sultans of Hinddstan, on fol. 243".
XXI. The Shamsiyyah Sultans of Hindust&n, on

fol. 257
a

.

XXII. The Muluk-alshamsiyyah, or the vassals and
eminent men who served under the Shamsiyyah kings,
on fol. 289a.

XXIII. On the inroads of the infidels, Clngizkhan
and his descendants, on fol. 337

b
.

Dated at Surat the 8th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1113 (A. D.

1702, Jan. 8), by Hajt Muhammad Sharif ibn Mulla

Muhammad Sharif ibn Mulla Muhammad Tahir 1 1 ism.

The middle part of the MS. contains a great number of

pencil-notes in English and emendations to the Persian

text. The first pages greatly injured. The main por-
tions of the work, viz. tabakas XI, XVII-XXHI, have

been edited by Capt. W. Nassau Lees, Calcutta, 1864

(Bibliotheca Indica, Series III). English translation

by Major H. G. Raverty (in the same Bibliotheca

Indica), London, 1873-1881.

No. 2653, ff. 402, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, g| in. by 5 in.

15

Another slightly defective copy of the same.

The beginning is missing. The author is called Abd
'Umar 'Uthman bin Muhammad bin Siraj (in the text

stood originally al-Minhaj, but this is struck out)

aljdzjani. His usual name, Minhaj bin Siraj, is quoted
here at the end.

The date, given in the last line of the last page, viz.

B 2
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A.H. 650, is apparently a mistake for A.H. 658, comp.

fol. 449*, 1. 10 : tol :.... . .j.-..^ . ^L^S I :. ^j\3 .^

1 T I ! t ^

The upper half of the first fourteen leaves is entirely
torn away; in the following pages the damage is re-

paired by a later hand. Ff. 341-348 and 436 are also

added by later hands. An entry from Kabi'-alawwal,
A. H. 1 157 (A. D. 1744, April-May), on fol. ia.

No. 1952, ff. 450, 11. 19; Nasta'ltk; size, gjin. by 5% in.

16

Nizam-altawaTikh

An abridgment of general history from the beginning
to A. H. 674 (see the date of the preface, viz. 2ist of

Muharram, 674= A.D. 1275, July 17, on fol. 2b
,

last

line but two), by the Kadj-alkudat Nasir-almillah wa-
aldin Abu Sa'ld 'Abdallah biu almaula kadl-alkudat

Abi-alkasim 'Umar bin al-Imam arallamah Fakhr-
alhakk wa-aldin Muhammad bin 'All al-Baidawt, the

famous commentator of the Kuran (see fol. 2 a, 1. 8 sq.),

and entitled o^dl ..UaJ (see fol. 2b
, 11. 6 and 7). For

further details we refer to the Bodleian Cat., Nos.

18-22; Eieu ii. p. 823; Notices et Extraits iv. pp.

672-699; G. Fliigel ii. p. 60; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Batav. iii. p. i

; H. Khalfa vi. p. 354 ; Elliot, History
of India, ii. p. 252 sq., etc.

^Beginning: ^x.-. o^U ^ j&j ooUp ^ A**
~fi if^ \j cL-i1 j cy ^U ^j\ <U> \r

The work is divided into four kisms. Index on
fol. 3

a
.

Kism / on fol. 3
b

: God's prophets and elects, from
Adam to Noah.

II on fol. 6a : Old Persian kings, in four
tabakat (Pishdadians, Kayanians, Ashkanians, and Sa-

sanians). This kism breaks off in the fourth tabakah
with Nushirwan bin Kubad, on fol. 24b,

in consequence
of a large lacuna after fol. 24, which comprises not

only the remainder of this kism, but also the greater
portion of the first tabakah of

Kism III (History of Muhammad, the first four

Khalifs, the Umayyades, and the 'Abbasides, in three

tabakat); it opens here on fol. 25* with the end of
'All's reign.

Kism IV on fol. 36^ : Minor dynasties (read _~JI

pU-
instead of ^L^ tiUt), in nine ta'ifas, viz.

1. Saffarides, on fol. 37*; 2. Samanides, on fol. 38*;
3. Ghaznawides, on fol. 39

b
; 4. Dailamis, on fol. 42^ ;

5. Saljuks, on fol. 47
b

; 6. Isma'llis or kings of Kuhi-
stan, on fol. 52

b
;

7. Salgharides, on fol. 54
b -

8. Khwa-
rizmshahs, on fol. 6oa

; 9. Moghuls, on fol. 62b .

No date. On fol. i a there are seals of former owners,
with the dates A.H. IOSI(A.D. 1641, 1642), 1122 (A.D.
1710, 1711), and 1182 (A.D/I768, 1769).

No. 1346, ff. 63, 11. 12 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk
; illumi-

nated frontispiece ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

17

Jami'-altawarikh

The first volume of the general history of Rashid-
aldin Fadl-allah bin 'Imad-aldaulah Abu-alkhair biu

Muwafiik-aldaulah 'All, usually called Rashid Tabib,
who was born at Hamadan, A. H. 645 (A. D. 1247), and
executed A.H. 718 (A.D. 1318). The common title of

the work is Jami'-altawarikh, but it is also styled

Ta'rikh-i-Mubarakghazani (see fol. 4
b

,
1. ii), in honour

of Sultan Mahmud Ghazankhan, at whose command
the author began this work and finished it in Uljaitu's

reign, A.H. 710 (A.D. 1310, 1311). The history is

brought down to A.H. 703 (A.D. 1303, 1304); comp.
Bodleian Cat., No. 23; "W. Morley, p. i sq. ;

Rieu i.

p. 74 sq. ;
G. Fliigel ii. pp. 179-181 ; Elliot, Bibliogr.

Index, pp. 1-47, and History of India, i. p. 42, and iii.

p. i sq. ; J. Aumer, p. 69 ; Journal of the Royal Asiatic

Society, vi. pp. 11-41, and vii. pp. 267-272.
This first volume, a large portion of which has been

published in text and French translation by Etienne

Quatremere in his ' Histoire des Mongols de la Perse,'

Paris, 1836, contains in two books the origin and history
of the Turkish tribes and the history of CTingizkhan,
his ancestors and descendants, to the end of Ghazan-
khan's reign. The preface begins here thus : *LJ

j v~

First book, on the Turkish tribes, on fol. 6a
(Jj

1

!

subdividedij-^J-s-! j*. f}* j* ilj^-'j
bl JU

into a dibaca and four chapters.

Second book, on the history of CHngizkhan, etc.

, subdivided into

two fasls : 1. Clugizkhan's predecessors and ancestors,
on fol. 56

a
; 2. History of Cingizkhan, on fol. 73*

(heading is omitted). This book is interspersed with
detailed accounts of contemporary dynasties in Iran,
Rum, Syria, Egypt, Khwarizm, Khurasan, 'Irak,

Ghazna, Transoxania, etc. ; comp. ff. 85*, ioob
,
and

140".
On fol. i57

a
begins the history of Clngizkhan's sons

and successors, viz. Uktaikhan on fol. 157", Jujikhan
on fol. I77

a
, Caghataikhan on fol. i88b

, Tuluikhan on
fol. I94

a
, Kuyukkhan on fol. ig8

a
, Munggakhan on

fol. 203% Kubilaikhan on fol. 2i5
a

,
Timurkhan on fol.

238a, Hulagukhan on fol. 242b ,
Abakakhan on fol. 265%

Sultan Ahmad, i. e. Takudar bin Hulagukhan, on fol.

283
a

, Arghunkhan on fol. 289
b

, Kaikhatukhan on fol.

298
b

, Ghazankhan on fol. 302*. The history of each
of these sovereigns is divided into three kisms; the
third kism of Ghazankhan's history consists of the forty

i^>bt5C=>. on the virtues and prominent qualities of that

monarch, which are quoted by Rieu and Aumer, loc.

cit., and begins on fol. 336
a

. An abridgment of this

kism is found in Capt. W. Kirkpatrick's
'
Institutes of
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Ghazan Khan' (New Asiatic Miscellany, pp. 171-226).
The same W. Kirkpatrick presented this copy to the

library, May 30, 1804.
No date. Many small blanks. On the fly-leaves

indices, written in English.

No. 1784, ff. 394, 11. 21
;
clear and distinct Naata'ltk

; size,
1 1 1 in. by 7 in.

18

Ta'rikh-i-Banakiti
jj,t>).

General history, abridged from the Jami'-altawarikh
of Rashid-aldin, by AM Sulaiman Da'ud bin Abi-alfadl

Muhammad albanakiti, with the surname of Fakhr,
completed the 2$th of Shawwal, A. H. 717 (A. D. 1317,
Dec. 31), and dedicated to Sultan Abu Sa'id bin Sultan
Muhammad Uljaitukhan bin Arghunkhan bin Abaka-
khan bin Hulagiikhan bin Tuluikhan bin dngizkhln
(see ff. i b, 11. 4 and 5, and 2a

,
11. 9-12). Its full title

is given here as : )jA\ ia^L* ^j L_>LJill ^ l^

v' >5tt
j ;

see fol. 2 tt

,
11. 13 and 14. It is divided into

nine kisms (an index of which is given on ff. 2*-3*) :

First kism : History of the prophets from Adam to

Abraham, on fol. 3*.

Second kism : Ancient history of Persia from Gayu-
marth to Yazdajird III, on fol. I3

b
.

Third kism : History of the Arabs from Muhammad
to Almusta'sim-billah, the last 'Abbaside Khalif, on
fol. 37*.

Fourth kism : History of the dynasties of Iran, con-

temporary with the 'Abbaside Khalifs, on fol. n6b
.

Fifth kism: History of the Jews from Moses to

Zedekiah, on fol. 2321.
Sixth kism : History of the Christians and Europeans

from Christ to the author's time, on fol. 150*.
Seventh kism : History of the Hindus to Sultan 'Ala-

aldin Muhammad Shah Khilji, on fol. I7o
b

.

Eighth kism : History of the Chinese, on fol. i82a .

Ninth kism : History of the Moghuls from C'ingiz-
khan to Abu Sa'id, on fol. 193*.

For further details see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 24 and

25; W. Morley, pp. 25-28; Eieu i. p. 79 sq. ;

G. Fliigel ii. p. 61; Elliot, Bibliographical Index,

p. 70 sq., and History of India, iii. p. 55 sq., etc.

The eighth kism was edited with a Latin translation

by Andreas Mtiller, Berlin, 1677; 2nd ed., Jena, 1689.

Beginning : j*. ^Lc SjUl } sA** JU si!

JoO Lol ^ 1 S-il j

English marginal annotations throughout. No date.

No. 215, ff. 252, 11. 21 ; close Nasta'llk ; size, gj in. by 5$ in.

19

Ta'rikh-i-Guzida
(

General history, by Hamd-allah bin Abi Bakr bin

Ahmad bin Nasr Mustaufi of Kazwin, completed A. H.

730 (A. D. 1329, 1330), and dedicated to the wazir

Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad, the son of Eashid-aldin;

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 26-30; Rieu i. p. 80 sq. ;

J. Aumer, p. 68
; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 52 ; Elliot]

History of India, iii. p. 60; H. Khalfa v. p. 177.
Contents :

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning:

_,!

31 JUsil.

Fdtihah or introduction, on the creation, on fol. 7".
Bdb I, on the patriarchs and Greek philosophers, on

fol. 8 (in two fasls).

Bdb II, on the ancient kings of Persia, on fol. ?z a (in
f 1 \

*

four fasls).

B&b III, on Muhammad, the Imams, and prophets,
on fol. 50" (in six fasls).

Bdb IV, on^the minor Muhammadan dynasties, on
fol. 132* (in twelve fasls).
Bdb V, on saints and other famous wise men, on fol.

2 1 5
b
(in six

fasls).

Bdb VI, account of Kazwin and its celebrated men,
on fol. 24 2b (in eight fasls).

Khdtimah or genealogical tables, on fol. 262b .

Between the eleventh and twelfth fasls of Bab IV
nearly six pages are left blank

; the first nineteen leaves

besides are damaged by a hole which runs through all

the pages.
This copy is dated 28th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1043

(A. D. 1634, May 26), by Muhammad Hashim bin Mir
Muhammad Salih alkhwa.fi.

No. 649, ff. 263, 11. 18; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

8| in. by 5| in.

20
Another copy of the same.

F&tihah on fol. 6b
, Bdb I on fol. 7

b
,
II on fol. 31*

/// on fol. 48b , IV on fol. I36b, Fon fol. 2i7b,
VI on

fol. 24i b. The khdtimah is entirely missing in this copy.
No date.

No. 180, ff. 262, 11. 20; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece;

size, i if in. by 6J in. .

21

Majma'-alansab (i^LjiH * . <*).

An abridgment of general history down to the death

of Sultan Abu Sa'id, A. H. 736 (A. D. 1335), by Muham-
mad bin 'Ali bin Shaikh Muhammad bin-al-Hasan

bin Abi Bakr (see this full name on fol. 7
b

,
11. 9 and

ro), who began the first sketch of the work in A. H.

733 (
A - D - 1 33 Z

> !333)> see fo1 - 2b 1- 3. and re-wrote

the whole after his MS. had been destroyed in the

pillage of the house of the wazir Ghiyath-aldln Mu-

hammad, comp. the two dibacas at the beginning of

this work, the second of which begins on fol. 6s . He
completed it A. H. 743 (A. D. 1342, 1343). Comp. Bod-
leian Cat., No. 31; Eieu i. p. 83; and W. Morley,

pp. 28-30.
Contents :

Mufattih or introduction, containing a short outline

of cosmography, anthropology, and geography, on

fol. 13*.
Kism I : Adam and the other prophets, on fol. 42''.
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Kism II: The various dynasties of the world, on
fol. '47*.
A detailed index of this second kism, the subdivisions

of which are in great confusion, see in Eieu and Morley.
It concludes with the death of Abu Sa'id, A. H. 736,
after which there follows the same enumeration of the

Atabegs of Luristan down to Nusrat-aldin Pir Ahmad,
as in Morley's copy.

^Beginning: s/Sl) UUi. j^JJ Jjt* ^jJI Jj j_JJ

Jl aJuii ^ Jo^JJ 1JL~.

No date.

No. 2385, ff. 127, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 8| in. by | in.

22

A defective copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.
Introduction on fol. i7

a
; kism I on fol. 55b , but

only a short fragment of this part, down to Noah, is

found here
; kism II on fol. 6i b

, also incomplete, in

consequence of a large lacuna between ff. 93 and 94 ;

there is a sudden transition from the short review of

the Persian, Arabian, Greek, etc. rulers to the history
of Cfingizkhan and his successors. The account of the

Atabegs of Luristan begins on fol. 130*.
Dated the I4th of Rajab, A. H. 1127 (A.D. 1715,

July 1 6).

No. 827, ff. 133, 11. 15-17; Nasta'llk; small frontispiece;
size, 8| in. by 5! in.

23

Manahij-altalibin (^^JUiJl -*U-o).

A general history down to Shah Shuja' Muzaffari

(who reigned A. H. 760-786, A.D. 1359-1384), entitled

^jLJl ^jj\ju> ^ j-r-JUjJl **Uu. The last date,

which occurs on fol. 653*, is A. H. 777 (A. D. 1375, 1376).
The author's name seems not to be mentioned any-
where. This v^^. or abridged compendium as it is

styled on fol. 3
a

sq., is chiefly devoted to the history of
the prophets, Khalifs, and Imams, which fills the second

kism, or the greater portion of the whole work. It is

divided into the following three kisms (dealing respec-
tively with the creation, the ancient prophets, Muham-
mad and the Dmayyade and 'Abbaside Khalifs, and the

dynasties contemporary with and posterior to the

'Abbasides) :

four babs: 1.

fol. 4 2.

Jjl in

on

.,- oy on fol. 7
a

; 3. ^Lsu

4. Jl

fol. 47b; 3.

LJbU.
j ULU IZSjA, on fol. 28

Uli.
j Ujl _,

L-31 Jl^l
in twenty-two babs: 1.

on fol. 3i; 2.

', on fol. i8b
;

ji,
on fol. 52

b
; 4.

j

JL>
j j^j *b_LiJi, on fol. 6i a

;
5. J-JL>. ^fcLjl euixj ,j

on fol. 7 6
a

; 6. ' --jjQ i_jJbo e^ -o ,.} , on

7. vjjl^-o j ey^Jjj, on fol. i4Ob ; 8.

on fol. I5i
b

; 9.
(̂ >y sill

p-lS^OkijiJjO,
on fol.

10.
t;yj ^ f-^i^. <^v*J )J, on fol. 2:

Jjj-~i1, on fol. 232
a

;
12. jjb t^J-Jy, on fol. 24i b

;

13.
i*j\ j>

!,, c-^X-L^-o a
t^>5--> i^, on fol. 254a ; 14. .jJ -s S J

^n
Jl

j (j-LJl VLJJ-J,
on fol. 282 b

; 15. (j~J*j cuj-o ,j

..
^jj,

on fol. 292
b

;
16. lliii. ^ LL.,1 e^lo ,j

, on fol. 2g8
b

; 17. . ,-- cjJbo ,o

3ii
a

; 18. .Cs- ~ii
J-JLyll jJL, oJLoy, on fol.

363
a

; 19.
^jjoilpl *Uli. cuj^ y, on fol. 447

a
;

on fol. 5i7
a

; 21. ji LJjl ^Jl^. j ^LUL. ^, on fol.

52 7
a

; 22. Ji u^Lu oljUC.
_. JLul j Jjl^y, on

fol. 58g
a

.

^j-sl'jL- j c*^jLe^5i^i r^j-^
j"

i*~^
'n ^our ^t>3:

1. ^^j djJ-o^ijj, on fol. 62i a
(downtoYazdajirdIII);

2. ^jjl. tbi. i).jL^i .i, on fol. 632b ; 3. .

Lt jtoJiU.

_ , on foL 633
a
(in seven ta'ifas, the last

of which contains Cftngizkhan and his successors);

is, els"" sLi twjLill ol), on fol. 642".

Beginning: uol^:.->b LJ

Dated the I2th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1025 (A.D.
1 6 1 6, Nov. 21), at Gujarat.

No. 1660, ff. 657, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'llk; illumi-
nated frontispiece ; size, 1 2 in. by 6| in.

24
Raudat-alsafa (U.oll S^ajj).

A complete copy of all the eight volumes of Mir-
khwand's (died A.H. 9O3=A.D. 1497) famous universal

history, written by many different hands and at very
different times. For particulars about this work, which
was composed at the request of Mir 'Alishir, we refer

to Bodleian Cat., Nos. 36-69 ; Kieu i. p. 87 sq. ;

W. Morley, p. 30 sq. ;
J. Aumer, p. 72 Bq. ; Elliot,

History of India, iv. p. 127 sq., etc. etc.; for Mir-
khwand's (or Mirkhond's) life, to the Encyclopaedia
Britannica, gth ed., vol. xvi. p. 499.

Contents :

No. 1 505, Vol. I. Prom the creation to Yazdajird III,

beginning, on fol. ib :~

No date. Various readings and additions on the

margin. The first two pages richly embellished.
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No. 1506, Vol._TI.
From Muhammad to 'Ali, begin-

ning, on fol. 5
b

: Jl

A full index of its contents, on ff. i a-4b .

Modern copy, finished the first Jumada-alawwal,
A. H. 1189 (A. D. 1775, June 30), for Mir Abu1

'Alikhan

Bahadur, at Farrukhabad, V>y
, ^ qj L>| .^a. .-fo

(Jir*^ p^ U^-> w^ was engaged nine months in

copying it, but wrote also some other works in the
same time.

No. 1507, Vol. III. The Imams and Khalifs to

Ahnusta'sim, beginning,on fol.i b : ^L^
" s^jLJ . > -^

'"Written by the same hand as No. 1505. Notes and
various readings on the margin. According to a notice
at the end, this MS. was bought A. H. 1 1 1 7, and collated

A.H. 1118 (A. D. 1705 and 1706).

No. 1508, Vol.
/F._Minor dynasties till Timur, be-

ginning, on fol. i b : Jl i^jol i^jljLx-i ti J L-^...
QJ

No date. A former owner of this MS. was Zain-
al'abidin ibn Muhammad 'All alhusaint, who got it

A.H. 1194 (A. D. 1780). Some leaves are misplaced,
the right order of ff. 12-20 is: 12, 15, 14, 13, 18, 17,
1 6, 19, 20; of ff. 33-38 : 33, 35, 34, 37, 36, 38; and
of ff. 79-87: 79, 86, 80-85, 87.

No. 1509, Vol. V. Cingizkhan and successors, be-

ginning, on fol. i b :
C>J(.5U yL, , ^Lu tLoj

JjJL.

Vol. VIII. The geographical appendix, on fol. I95
b

.

Title :

Beginning: Jl ^y

Both volumes are copied by the same transcriber,
Muhammad 'Aziz Wahidbeg, at Shahjahanabad. Vol. V
was finished A.H. 1203 (A. D. 1788, 1789), vol. VIII
the 7th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1204 (A. D. 1790, April 22).

Many water-spots.

No. 1510, Vol. VI. Timur and successors to the

death of Abu Sa'id and the accession of Sultan Husain,

AJI. 873 (A.D. 1468), beginning, on fol. i b :

No date. The first eight leaves are badly damaged.A great number of headings are wanting.
No. 1511, Vol. VII. History of Sultan Husain, be-

ginning, on fol. i b (rather different from the usual

beginning): ^l^ cy\"j _ jU L? 5-.

No date. The first leaves slightly injured, and the

injuries repaired by another hand. Ff. i b
, 121-123,

128, 129, and 142-165 supplied later by different

hands, partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta.

Nos. 1505-1511. No. 1505, ff. 242, 11. 29; clear Nasta'llk
;

size, 13^ in. by 7| in. No. 1506, ff. 410, 11. 21
; Nasta'llk, some-

times like Shikasta; size, I2fin. by -jj in. No. 1507, ff. 183,
11. 29 ; clear Nasta'llk ; size, 1 3! in. by 7$ in. No. 1508, ff. 169,
11. 31 ; small Nasta'llk ; size, 1 21 in. by 8| in. No. 1509, ff. 256,

11. 25; large Nasta'llk; size, 13} in. by 7$ in. No. 1610,
ff. 314. 'Si Nasta'llk; size, 13} in. by 7$ in. No. 1511,
ff. 165, 11. 21-24; large Nasta'llk; size, 12} in. by 7J in.

Illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each volume, except
the fourth.

25
The same.

The first six volumes and the eighth volume of the

Raudat-alsafa
;
the seventh volume is missing here, as

in the two following copies, and the geographical

appendix must therefore be styled .-A A jj^ instead

of ~jut aia. (as it is called on fol. 63 2").

Vol. I on fol. i b
,
II on fol. ioob

, /// on fol. 24 i
b

,

IV on fol. 3i8b, V on fol. 4i2b, VI on fol. 496
b

,

VIII on fol. 632b . The copy is in a very bad state;

many leaves are extremely damaged and spoiled. Fol.

209 is turned upside down.

At the end of the fourth volume there appears as

date of transcription A. H. 976, end of Ramadan (A. D.

1569, middle of March); the transcriber's name is

Kamal-aldin bin 'Ala-aldin. According to a statement
at the end of the third volume, the collation of this

copy with the original was completed the 24th of

Rajab, A. H. 1024 (A. D. 1615, Aug. 19).

No. 3290, olim 15. J. 10, ff. 651, 11. 51; extremely small
Naskht

;
size 1 1 J in. by 6^ in.

26
The same.

The same seven volumes (1-6 and 8), written by
different hands in different sizes. The seventh volume
is missing, just as in the preceding copy.

Contents :

No. 373, Vol. I. The first pages are very dirty and

slightly injured. No date. Many later corrections by
another hand.

No. 374, Vol. II. No date. A few corrections on
the margin.

No. 375, Vol. III. A few additions on the margin.
Copied A. H. 1007 (A. D. 1598, 1599).

No. 376, Vol. IV. The right order of ff. 16-49 " =

1 6, 41-48, 17-40, 49. No date.

No. 377, Vol. V on fol. ib, Vol. VI on fol. nob
.

Both written by the same 'Abd-allatif bin Faridun
Da'ud bin Mu'tn-aldin of Shiraz, vol. V finished the

27th of Safar, A. H. ion (A. D. 1602, August 16),
vol. VI the first of Rajab in the same year (A. D. 1602,
Dec. 25). Additions on the margin.

No. 378, Vol. VIII (geographical appendix). Copied
in the mouth Safar, A. H. 1212 (A. D. 1797, August).
Various readings on the margin. This vol. is wrongly
styled the seventh vol. on fol. i a.

Nos. 373-378. No. 373, ff. 272, II. 35; clear Nauta'llk:

No. 374, ff. 356, 11. 25, seems to be written by the same hand ;

size of both Tola, the same, nin. by 6$ in. No. 376, ff. 325,
11. 19 ; large and clear Nasta'llk ; size, 1 1 in. by 7 J in. No. 376,
ff. 269, 11. 17 ; Nasta'Uk ; size, 9] in. by =,{ in. No. 377, ff. 264,
11. 33 ; small and close Nasta'llk ; size, 1 I J in. by 84 in. No. 378,
ff. 136, 11. 14-15 ; careless Nasta'llk ; size, 9$ in. by 5* in. No
ornaments anywhere.
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27
The same.

The same seven volumes (1-6 and 8).

No. 1118, Vol. I. Beginning:

No. 1119, Vol. II.

No. 1120, Vol. III.

No. 1121, Vol. IV. The right order of 8. 22-25 is:

22, 24, 23, 25 ; and of ff. 162-167 : 162, 166, 164, 165,

163, 167. A few pages a little injured. The first two

lines of the last page torn away.
No. 1122, Vol. V. Dated by Muhammad the father of

Sayyidkhan of Bukhara, the 2 and of Dhu-alka'dah, in

the 4ist year of (1 probably) 'Alamgir's reign, A.H.

1108 (A.D. 1697, June 12).

No. 1123, Vol. VI. Slight injuries here and there.

No. 1124, Vol. VIII (geographical appendix). Fol.

2 1 must be read before fol. 20.

All seven volumes were presented by J. Wombwell,

Esq., the loth of April, 1804.

Nos. 1118-1124. No. 1118, ff. 307, 11. 20-27; No. 1119,

ff. 380, 11. 27-28; both written for the greater part by the same

hand in Nasta'llk ; ff. 6, 7, 51, 54, 67, the upper half of fol. 70
and ff. 304-307 of the first vol., as well as ff. 329-379 of the

second vol., supplied later by different hands in a more careless

style; size, 12| in. by 7|in. No. 1120, ff. 296, 11. 17-19; clear

Nasta'lik; ff. 274-296 supplied by another hand in a larger

Nasta'lik ; size, 9^ in. by 5J in. No. 1121, ff. 167, 11. 33 ; small

but clear Nasta'lik ;
size the same as in the first and second

vols. No. 1122, ff. 424, 11. 21 ; Nasta'lik ; ff. 1-3 supplied later,

11. 1 8. No. 1123, ff. 552, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; ff. 1-8 and 544-552

supplied by another hand. No. 1124, ff. 94, 11. 19; careless

Nasta'lik ; the size of the last three volumes the same as in

No. 1120. Illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each

volume.

28
The same.

An excellent copy of the first six volumes of the

Eaudat-alsafa.

No. 306, Vol. I. Beginning, on fol. ib :

d
1 ^

-

The original last page of this volume is found on

fol. i a of the following one, but supplied at the end of

the first by another modern hand.

No. 307, Vol. II. The original last page of this

volume is likewise found on fol. i a of the following one,

but also supplied by a modern hand at the end of this

volume.

No. 308, Vol. III. This volume is dated the 4th

of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 972 (A.D. 1565, July 3), by
Muhammad Shams Ijlusain bin Muhammad 'Abdallah

Fakih
^s>r^f

No. 309, Vol. IV.

No. 310, Vol. V. Dated by the same Muhammad bin

Husain Muhammad bin 'Abdallah
l_^^ the 2oth of

Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 978 (A.D. 1570, Sept. 21).

No. 311, Vol. VI. At the end: ~Ii MbJ\ llj eHJ.

Nos. 306-311, first vol. ff. 197, second vol. ff. 225, third vol.

ff. 149, fourth vol. ff. 160, fifth vol. ff. 150, sixth vol. ff. 233,

U. 30-31 ;
clear and equal Nasta'llk, apparently written by the

same hand ; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each

volume ; size, 133 in. by 8 j in.

29

An incomplete copy of the first and second volumes

of the same.

The first begins on fol. i b
, the second on fol. 29i

b
.

The latter goes down to the
^^--ia. sjji J*:> (shortly

after the conquest of Makkah), and breaks off with the

first two words of this chapter, corresponding to

No. 307 (28 in this Cat.), fol. 120*, 1. 18.

The firSt volume was finished the I2th of Dhu-

alhijjah, A. H. 1030 (A. D. 1621, Oct. 28).

Bought at Allahabad for 150 rupees by Alii Doue,

the loth of June, 1765. A later owner of this copy
was Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 554, ff. 483, 11. 23; excellent Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of the first as well as of the second

book; size, 15! in. by 9! in.

30

Another copy of the first volume.

Beginning as usual. A full index on the fly-leaves.

Copied A.H. 1002 (A.D. 1593, 1594)) by Diya-aldin

Muhammad bin Haji Mir Ibrahim alhusaini allaskanl

(L!JLlM)- Haileybury MS.

No. 3411, olim 16. J. 8, ff. 314, 11. 10-11 ;
distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, 1 2^ in. by 7^ in.

31
The samefirst volume.

Beginning :

J
f" -

Most pages of this copy are badly injured in the

first, second, and sometimes also in the third line.

Dated the isth of Shawwal, A.H. 1087 (A. D. 1676,

Dec. 19).

No. 1110, ff. 435, 11. 1 7 ; unequal Nasta'lik by different hands ;

size, ii in. by 6f in.

32
The e&mefirst volume.

Well written; the first eleven and the last three

pages supplied by other hands. Colophon : xl
j.Uj

(?) s_JI L~, Jpl
The last page a little injured.

No. 1111, ff. 481, 11. 17-21; unequal Nasta'lik; size, lof in.

by 6|in.

33

An incomplete copy of the first volume.

There is wanting, both at the beginning and end,

about one page ;
it begins with the words : JL*5o \j

Uii-,1 , agreeing with the preceding copy, fol. ib
,
last line

but two, and breaks off with the words : ^i.; t-^Uu-.

joUj, corresponding to the same copy, fol. 480^, last

line but two. Ff. 1 1-18 are misplaced, the right order

is: ii, 14, 12, 13, 16, 17, 15, 18. Some pages are

worm-eaten. A few additions on the margin.

No. 1109, ff. 542, 11. 2 1 ; Nasta'lik ; size, io| in. by 5! in.
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34
Another incomplete copy of i\\e first volume.

Many headings omitted. The copy breaks off in the

middle of the reign of Dahhak with these words :

. . . c*i> (alii-* OJ/XJ j .>/. (jjyJ, agreeing with No.

306 (28 in this Cat.), fol. 125^, 1. 3.

No. 1112, ff. 480, 11. 14 ; large and clear Nasta'llk, written on

paper of different colours ; size, 1 1 in. by (>.', in.

35

A very defective copy of thefirst volume.

Nearly hulf of the whole first volume is missing in this

copy, owing to a very large lacuna after fol. 68, comprising
about 142 leaves of No. 341 1 (30 in this Cat.), from fol.

92
b

,
1. 5 down to fol. 234^ 1. 6. The text begins in. the

first vignette on fol. i b
,
thus s-i-^ eA-^J J-Ju"

(S*fa ejly tcj^sr* sLa-Loj j cJJJ.I cyblji-., is con-

tinued in the second vignette on fol. 2a
, and having

been interrupted by an illuminated frontispiece on fol.

2b
, bearing the title La-oJI

*-<ji Jj'
J.A =>., goes on

Jl ey^l cA-^4*, agreeing with No. 3411, fol. ib
,

1. 7 sq. No date.

No. 3272, olim 16. J. i, ff. 135, 11. 35; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ;
two splendidly gilded vignettes on ff. I

b and 2", an
little worm-eaten and
in. by 7| in.

illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2
b

;
a

slightly injured here and there
; size,

36

Another copy of the second volume.

Beginning as usual. Dated the middle of Muharram,
A. H. 1031 (A. D. 1621, beginning of December), at

Kurrah, by Mansur ibn Shaikh Ilahdad. Collated.

Haileybury MS.

No. 3412, olim 16. J. 9, ff. 508, 11. 23; Nasta'llk; fol. 351

supplied by auother hand
; size, 11$ in. by 7^ in.

37

The same second volume.

This copy was finished the last of Rabi'-althani,

A. H. 1050 (A. D. 1640, Aug. 1 8). It belonged formerly
to Mr. Richard Johnson. The first six leaves are mis-

placed, the right order is I, 2, 5, 4, 3, 6.

No. 556, ff. 306, 11. 25 ; clear and large Nasta'llk ; illuminated

frontispiece ; occasionally various readings and additions on the

margin ; size, 14^ in. by 9] in.

38
The same second volume.

Beginning: i ta-.-s?* ^1

~
This copy was finished in the month Safar, A. H.

1075 (A. D. 1664, August-September).

No. 1785, ff. 787, 11. 19; very large Nasta'llk
;
some parts at

the end seem to be supplied by other hands ; illuminated frontis-

piece on fol. I" ; size, nj in. by 7j in.

IND. OFF.

39
The same second volume.
Various readings and additions on the margin. No

date. Beginning as usual.

No. 1107, ff. 303, 11. 29 ; clear Nasta'llk ; ff. 306-214 "applied
by another hand in smaller Nasta'lik, 11. 28-30 ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 13} in. by 8 in.

40
The same second volume.
No date. The order of ff. 275-279 is: 275, 278,

276, 277, 279.

No. 8273, olim 16. J. 2, ff. 302, 11. 25; email but clear

Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece; size, 12 in. by 7 in.

41

An
incomplete_copy

of the same second volume.

Beginning: Jl vjjl^ tiU** ulr^-
It breaks off on fol. 49Q

b in the middle of 'Ali'g

khilafat
; last words :

cr^^ Jii (.^.
>!

t
. ^ , . ^

....
(_>ji. (jf>j&z> X.-U, , corresponding to the preced-

ing copy, fol. 26ob
, lin. penult.

A lacuna on ff. 471* and b
. No date.

No. 2412, ff. 180-499, 11. 23-23; written for the greater part
in Naskhl; size, 12 J in. by 8 in.

42

Another copy of the second and third volumes.

Second vol. on fol. i b
,

third vol. on fol. 26i b
.

Written by at least three different hands, and dated
the zoth of Muharram, A. H. 987 (A. D. 1579, March 19).
A second handwriting appears on ff. 97"-u6s

,
a third

(perhaps a fourth already) on ff. 222-364.

No. 555, ff. 364, 11. 21-39 on tne first 221 leaves, 11. 31 on the

rest; clear but very unequal Nasta'llk by several hands; illu-

minated frontispiece at the beginning of each vol. ; Eastern bind-

ing; size, i-)J in. by gj'in.

43

Another copy of the third volume.

Beginning: Jl ^Lsr? *S t^LJ j J^a.. Dated by

'All bin 'Abdallah Alhusaini, the i6th of Dhu-alka'dah,
A. H. 1015 (A. D. 1607, March 15).

No. 8274, olim 16. J. 3, ff. 224, 11. 19; distinct Nasta'llk; size,

n| in. by 6| in.

44

The same third volume.

Slightly injured throughout. Dated the I7th of

Rajab, A. H. 1065 (A. D. 1655, May 23).

No. 987, ff. 248, 11. 20-31 ; Nasta'llk ; plain frontispiece ; size,

9| in. by 5! in.

45

The same third volume.

Excellent copy, finished the 27th of Jumada-alawwul,
c
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A.H. 1081 (A. D. 1670, Oct. 12), by Muhammad Sharif

ibn Mirza Husain of Isfahan at Jahanpur.

No. 1680, ff. 609, 11. 15; vory large and distinct Nasta'llk;

size, 1 1 in. by 6J in.

46
The same third volume.
This copy was finished the 27th of Sha'ban, A. H.

1151 (A. D. 1738, Dec. 10).

No. 1143, ff. 384, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; size, lof in. by 5j in.

47
The same third volume.

No date. Copied by Nasir-aldaulah.

No. 2897, ff. 264, 11. 19 ; very irregular and careless Nasta'lik;

size, 12^ in. by S] in.

48
Another copy of the fourth volume.
This excellent copy is dated the 8th of Muharram,

A. H. 996 (A. D. 1587, December 9), by Ghulam-i-Shah-

i-Wilayat Kamal ibn Ghiyath. Beginning : 0^.^43
Jl ui-^t - - s-i-5

. The copy was formerly in Jonathan

Duncan's library, from which G. C. Haught .... (the
iiame is partly erased) got it in 1818. It was received

into the India Office Library March 29, 1878.

No. 3190, ff. 178, 11. 29; Naskhl; illuminated frontispiece;
size, 12f in. by 8 in.

49
The same, fourth volume.

Good copy, dated the end of Rajab, A. H. 1073 (A. D.

1663, March 10), by Hajt Muhammad bin Nur-aldin
Muhammad Dasht-bayadi.

No. 3275, olim 16. J. 4, ff. 230, 11. 25 ; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, n| in. by 7| in.

50
The same fourth volume.

This very fair copy was completed in Kamadan, A. H.

1 08 1 (A. 0.1671, January-February), by Muhammad
Sadik ; the latter half of the copy, particularly towards
the end, slightly injured by worms. It was received

into the India Office Library March 29, 1878.

No. 3192, ff. 318, 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk; size, loj in. by 6J in.

51

The same fourth volume.

No date. Good old copy.

No. 988, ff. 207, 11. 27 ; small but clear Nasta'llk ; illuminated

frontispiece ; ff. i
b and 4

b ornamented
; splendid Eastern binding ;

size, io| in. by 6J in.

52
The same fourth volume.
Good and correct copy, but a little worm-eaten and

slightly injured. No date.

No. 1676, ff. 389, 11. 17 ; excellent Nasta'llk
; size, loj in. by

6} in.

53

The same fourth volume.

No date. Slightly damaged by worms here and

there.

No. 3414, olim 16. J. n, ff. 199, 11. 27-29; small but clear

Nasta'llk ; size, Ii| in. by 6 in.

54
An incomplete copy of the same fourth volume.

This copy, defective at the beginning, opens abruptly

thus: Jl j-A~.
e^-ia. uW^'j ]r*U (J^j^> corresP n(l-

ing to fol. 22 a
,

1. 8 in the preceding copy. It is styled

by mistake on the fly-leaf as well as in the colophon :

,j-~-
instead of No date. Copied by

Muhammad Ibrahim at Multan.

No. 3413, olim 16. J. 10, ff. 369, 11. 19; large and distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, n in. by 6| in.

55

Another copy of thefifth, sixth, and seventh volumes.

Excellent and correct copy, not dated.

Fifth vol. on fol. i b
,
sixth vol. on fol. I26b

, seventh

vol. on fol. 273
b

. Beginning of the seventh vol. in this

k\JL

No. 553, ff. 327, 11. 41-43 ; Nasta'llk; size, 16^ in. by gf in.

56
Another copy of the fifth and sixth volumes.

Fifth vol. on ff. i b-25i
b

,
dated the loth of Shawwal,

A.H. 1063 (A.D. 1653, Sept. 3), by 'Abd-alrasul bin

'Abd-alrahim bin 'Abdallah bin Mulla Sayyidi.
Sixth vol. on ff. 252b-s8i

a
, dated by the same the

I5th of Muharram, A. H. 1065 (A. D. 1654, Nov. 25).

A little worm-eaten and slightly injured throughout.

No. 1108, ff. 581, 11. 22 ; very careless Nasta'lik ; size, 1 2f in.

by 6| in.

57

Another copy of the fifth volume.

Beginning: ~fi Ji* *-U tj$- Ff. 309-311 a

little injured. Dated the 24th of Jumada-althani, A. H.

1097 (A. D. 1686, May 18), by Muhammad Badi' bin

Muhammad Kazim of Isfahan. Collated throughout.

No. 3276, olim 16. J. 5, ff. 313, 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Nas-

ta'lik ;
illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages richly adorned ;

size, II in. by 6J in.

58
The samefifth volume.

Some pages, especially at the end, badly injured.

After fol. 31 must be read fol. 74. No date.

No. 1007, ff. 249, H. 2 1
;
Nasta'lik ; many injuries mended and

supplied by a later hand ; size, io| in. by 6J in.
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59

The same fifth volume.

In this copy there are wanting a few lines at the

end ; it breaks off with the words : j^. J.ilc^-.lyX..,

agreeing with the last page, 1. 13, in No. 310 (28 in this

Cat.). Well-written MS.

No. 1042, ff. 385, 11. 23 ;
clear and distinct NastaTik ; no orna-

ments ; size, ijj,
in. by 5f in.

60

The same_/?/?/t volume.

Beginning here :

No date. Some pages, severely damaged, have been

carefully mended.

No. 3415, olim 16. J. 12, ff. 288, 11. 22-23; Nasta'llk; some

pages written by other hands ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, io

in. by 5| in.

61

The samejifth volume.

Beginning as in the preceding copy : la-Wj

Ff. in and 112, although written in a similar hand,

are different in size and paper, quite brown and torn to

pieces ; they are lying loosely in this copy, but fit

exactly in between ff. no and 113. No date. Modern

copy.

No. 2412, ff. 1-179, u - 3S-4 I
; Shikusta; collated; size, 12J

in. by 8| in.

62

The same.

A greatly injured copy without date, formerly be-

longing to A.Welland (4th Feb., 1810).

Beginning : ^5U j i_*3b- tLoi (torn away) ....

J

The author styles himself on fol. i D
, 1. 1 1

; ^
sLiijJjla. (see Rieu i. pp. 87 and 93).

In many pages pieces are torn away; there are

besides all headings left blank from fol. 83 to the end.

No. 129, ff. 271, 11. 20 ; Naskhl ; size, gj in. by 6 in.

63

Another copy of the sixth volume.

Beginning : Jl

The proper order of ff. 126-131 is: 126, 128, 130,

127, 129, 131. Dated the 4th of Jumada-alakhar,
A. H. 1074 (A. D. 1664, Jan. 3); the transcriber and
owner of this copy was Mirza Kulibeg Turkman.

No. 3277, olim 16. J. 6, ff. 560, 11. 18-20; unequal Naskhl;
the, ii J in. by 6 in.

64
The same sixth volume.
No date. Many slight injuries everywhere. The

right order of ff. 112-134 is: 112, 120-133, J1 3~
"9, 134-

No. 989, ff. 559, 11. 10-24; written by at least three different

hands in unequal Nasta Ilk ; size, 9} in. by 5 J in.

65
A defective copy of the sixth volume.

This copy is incomplete at the end, about two leave*

being missing. The last words agree with No. 3277
(63 in this Cat.), fol. 559

b
,

1. 1 2
;
besides the text of the

last six pages is severely damaged and whole portions
torn away. It.is worm-eaten throughout, but carefully
mended in most places.

No. 2854, ff. 384, 11. 22 ; careless Nasta'llk ; size, 13^ in. by
6Jin.

66
Another defective copy of the sixth volume.

This copy is an extraordinarily strange one ; the be-

ginning is that of 'Al! Yazdi's Zafarnama : ^-iT lx^>.

~JI eUll J>y ^ Sy_ ,
and the text of the Zafarnama

goes down without interruption to fol. 56^, last line but

one, corresponding to No. 2597 (i 75 in this Cat.), fol. 65',

1. 4. In the same line begins quite suddenly, and without

any separation, the text of the sixth volume of the Rau-

dat-alsafa, opening with the chapter: ,

J5U. 13^. j ^y (twilc) Oi* v\

jUijl 1_*ic r) ey^-i ,jl -jJ ) fjj
1?* V^ .

' ' ' '

'f))'
corresPOI|ding to No. 3277, fol. 6oa

,
1. 10.

Ff. 52-65 are misplaced, the proper order is : 52, 57-

64. 53-56, 65.
No date.

No. 985
hands (the
8 in.

, ff. 478, 11. 20 ; Nasta'llk ;
written by two different

first of which is found on ff. 1-66) ; size, II J in. by

67

Part of the sixth volume.

This copy goes down to the death of Timur only,

in A. H. 807, and the immediately following events (see

fol. 233
b
sq.). The last words correspond to No. 3277,

fol. 296*", 1. 8. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2627, ff. 236, 11. 21 ; small but clear Nasta'llk ;
the first

two pages illuminated ; size, gj in. by 6$ in.

68

A fragment of the sixth volume.

This fragment goes down to the end of
A.JL.

790,

and breaks off with the words: y\j
-..;Vl... lyj,

cor-

responding to No. 377 (26 in this Cat.), fol. 140*, 1. 18.

There seem to be lacunas after fol. 48 and fol. 56.

No. 1115, ff. 112, 11. 17 ;
written by different hands, partly in

Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta; many pages badly injured; sue,

nl in. by 7j in.

C 2
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69

Another copy of the sixth, seventh, and eighth volumes.

No date.

Sixth vol. on fol. ib
;

seventh vol. on fol. 264^, be-

ginning : <s)l t-i-J>
j\ \jj~3\ f>\

sJ o^uj,^ J^j>-

ji ,^/.
Eighth vol. or geographical appendix on fol. 360^,

styled : Ls-Jl i^ t> t*5U>, and beginning : uto^i

Jl

No. 552, ff. 404,11. 27 ; careless and unequal Nasta'lik, written

by different hands ; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of

-each volume
; size, 16 j in. by gj in.

70
Another copy of the sixth and eighth volumes.

The sixth vol. begins on fol. ib
,
and is dated on fol.

300
a the 2nd of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1007 (A. D. 1598,

Dec. 31); the eighth or geographical appendix (here

wrongly styled the seventh) begins on fol. 3<Di
b

: s_JU.

Jl ey,JJ>

No date. The real seventh volume of the Raudat-

alsafa is not found in this copy.

No. 1522, ff. 338, 11. 25; Nasta'lik; partly collated; illumin-

ated frontispiece at the beginning of each volume ; size, 12^ in.

by 7j in.

71

Another copy of the seventh and eighth volumes.

Beginning of the seventh volume on fol. i
b

:

\ \ i-Jl jl lS CJ^-

~fi

Beginning of the eighth volume or the geographical ap-

pendix on fol.i2i b :

'Lyjj^l^.-u ^ Lt*JI
i-oj^ -jiLi

j\ : ,<i .

Jl i^r~oJ i_)Lsr^lj ii>^- vW Lfj^. J
No date. Eichard Johnson, 1778. On fol. I2i a is

stated that this copy of the eighth vol. was once in the

possession of H&ji Muhammad Rida of Isfahan.

No. 3278, olim 16. J. 7, S. 160, U. 27 ;
clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, 1 2 in. by 7 in.

72

Another copy of the eighth volume or the geographical

appendix.

Beginning: Jl
i^j^-.i- L_>y (s]/j*.-

Dated the I2th

of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1126 (A. D. 1714, Nov. 19).

Slight injuries. On fol. i a wrongly styled -iia

No. 1125, ff. 48, 11. 24 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 1 21 in. by 7| in.

73
The same eighth volume.

No date. A little worm-eaten.

No. 1908, ff. 86, 11. 15; Nastaltk
; size, gf in. by 5 in.

Jl

The same eighth volume.

Beginning : . #5^. uW-! j$
La-aJ\ i-o) ^j^ *

jLa eLL. >dLj-o. It is incorrectly styled

on fol. i.

No. 990, ff. 33, 11. 19; careless Nasta'lik, alternating with

Shikasta ;
the last two leaves added by another hand in clear

Nasta'lik ; size, io| in. by 6J in.

75

The same eighth volume.

Another excellent copy of the geographical appendix,

beginning: sjt^i^j cy^woJ c^ls**' j u^-j* v^ ^jj*-

"ji i^tj tsUic jl (_?
ijo XiUi . On the fly-leaf it

is styled

No date.

No. 2540, ff. 48, 11. 25 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 13! in. by 8 in.

76

Khulasat-alakhbar
(,1

The quintessence of chronicles, an abridgement of

the Raudat-alsafa, made A. H. 905 (A. D. 1499, 1500), by
Ghiyath-aldin bin Humam-aldin Khwandamir, Mir-

khwand's grandson, who was born at Harat about A. H.

88o=A. D. 1475, and died A. H. 941=.*.. D. 1534, 1535.

Comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 83-86 ;
Eieu i. p. 96 sq. ;

W. Morley, p. 38 sq.; H. Khalfa iii. p. 163; Elliot,

Bibliographical Index, p. 106 sq. ; History of India, iv.

p. 141 sq. ; G. Fliigel ii. p. 68, etc.

Contents :

Introduction about the creation, on fol. 2b.

First makalah, the prophets, on fol. 3
b

.

Second makalah, the Greek sages, on fol. 38*.

Third makalah, the kings of Persia, Arabia, etc., on

fol. 4i
a

.

Fourth makalah, history of Muhammad, on fol. 69*.

Fifth makalah, the first four Khalifs and the Imams,
on fol. po

b
.

Sixth makalah, the Umayyade Khalifs, on fol. io8b.

Seventh makalah, the 'Abbaside Khalifs, on fol. 126.

Eighth makalah, minor dynasties contemporary with

or subsequent to the 'Abbasides, on fol. I53
b

.

Ninth makalah, Cingizkhan and the origin of his

race, on fol. 2i2b
,
first line.

Tenth makalah, Timur and his descendants, on fol.

234
a

.

Conclusion about Harat and its celebrated men, on

fol. 279".

Beginning : ^
Jl
""

This copy was finished the I4th of Jumada-althani,

A. H. 970 (A. D. 1563, Feb. 8). Ff. 40-55 supplied by
a later hand. Presented by SirW. Muir, July 18, 1877.
The leaves are bound in European fashion from left to

right.

No. 3185, ff. 296, 11. 27; Naskhl; size, 9f in. by 6 in.
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77

Another copy of the same.

Introduction on fol. 3
b

; makalah I on fol. 4
b

,
II on

fol. 40a ,
III on fol. 42

b
, IV on fol. >jo\ V on fol. 95",

VI on fol. ii 4
b VII on fol. 132*, VIII on fol. 158",

IX on fol. 22 i b
,
X on fol. 243* ;

conclusion on fol. 293".
This excellent copy was finished the 4th of Dhu-alhij-

jah, A. H. 985 (A. D. 1578, Feb. 12).

No. 1102, ff. 310, 11. 24 ; beautifully clear and distinct Nasta'llk;
the first two pages luxuriously illuminated

; gilt headings from the
third inakiilah to the conclusion; size, 14^ in. by 9 in.

78
The same.

Introduction on fol. 3
a

; makalah I on fol. 4
b

,
II on

fol. 54", III on fol. 57
b

,
IV on Vol. 97*, V on fol. 130'',

VI on fol. is6
b

,
VII on fol. i8i a

,
VIII on fol. 215",

IX on fol. 305b,
X on fol. 336* ; conclusion on fol. 404".

No. 1995, ff. 424, 11. 21
;
small but clear Nasta'llk

; small illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 8J in. by 6| in.

79

Habib-alsiyar (^.....H L_~~^>.).

The first volume of the well-known general history,

called^^JI ,_*^_.j., by the same Khwandamir, who was

engaged in this work from A.H. 927 to93o(A.D. 1521
1524); comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 70-82 ; Rieu i. p.

98 sq. ;
W. Morley, p. 42 sq. ; Elliot, Bibliographical

Index, pp. 106-1 10, and 121-127 > History of India, iv.

p. 154 sq. ; G. Fliigel ii. p. 70; J. Aumer, p. 75 sq., etc.

Edited Taharan, A.H. 1271; Bombay, A.H. 1273.
It is divided into three volumes (jJis*), each volume

comprising four chapters (j>-).
This copy opens with a complete index on ff. i b and

(the leaves being misplaced), beginning:

The first volume itself begins on fol. 2b : ,Uj>.l i_aJlk)

~J\ ju^tu ^i^ ^bjuju *i~o^,bj ^y.

Iftitah or introduction about the creation, Iblis, the

Jinns, etc., on fol. 9*.

Chapter /, on the old prophets and philosophers, on
fol. 1 2 a .

Chapter II, on the ante-Muhammadan kings, on fol.

115".

Cliapter III, on Muhammad's life and exploits, on
fol. i8 5

b

Chapter IV, on the first four Khalifs, on fol. 289b .

The volume concludes on fol. 38o
b

. Copied by Mu'-
min 'Alibeg. The date seems to be A.H. 1070 (A. D.

1659, 1660).

No. 757, ff. 383, 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk
; illuminated frontispieces on

ff. i' and 2 b
; size, lo| in. by 6| in.

80
Another copy of the same first volume.
Iftitah on fol. 9

b
; chapter I on fol. 13", II on fol.

, HI on fol. i78
b

, IV on fol. 3io
b

. Dated the i ith

of Ramadan, A.H. 1087 (A. D. 1676, Nov. 17). Slightly
injured in a few places.

No. 163, ff. 425, 11. 19; clear Nasta'llk j ff. 145-435 written

by a second hand on much whiter paper ; size, 1 1 in. by 6 j in.

81

The B&me first volume.
Iftitah on fol. 7"; chapter I on fol. io, II on fol.

iooa
,
III on fol. i6i a

,
and IV on fol. 258^.

Dated the ist of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1123 (fifth year
of Bahadurshah's reign)=A. D. 1711, May 19.

No. 2422, ff. 341, 11. 23 ; Nasta'llk, mixed here and there with
Shikasta ; ff. 2-6 supplied by another hand, fol. I a little injured ;

collated arid annotated throughout; size, uj in. by "j\
in.

82
The s&me first volume.
Iftit&h on fol. 9

b
; chapter I on fol. I3

8
,
II on fol.

133", III on fol. 2i6b
, IV on fol. 352*. Copied by

Maulana Nur-allah.

No date. A seal from A. H. 1 172 (A. D. 1758, 1759)
on fol. i a.

_

No. 1927, ff. 472, 11. 21
;
distinct Nastallk; illuminated frontis-

piece; size, loj iu. by 6 in.

83
The same first volume.

No date. Iftitah on fol. 9; chapter I on fol. 13*,
II on fol. 138", III on fol. 227* (heading omitted), IV
on fol. 367

b
. The last pages a little injured.

No. 363, ff. 484, 11. 19; clear Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, io in. by 6 in.

84
The same first volume.

No date. Iftitah on fol. n a
; chapter I on fol. 15*.

last line but one; II on fol. i63
b

;
III on fol. 26s

b
;

IV on fol. 422b ,
first line. Various readings and addi-

tions on the margin.

No. 1786, ff. 560, 11. 19; Nastallk; ff. 1-17, 32, 73, 96, 97,

105, 125, 126, 144, 169, 176, 177, 193, 208, 225, 226, 231-234.
288, 353, 360, 559, and 560 supplied by another hand ; size, 1 1 in.

by 6| in.

85
The B&me first volume.

No date. Iftitah on fol. 8"; chapter I on fol. i i
a

,
II

on fol. I04
b

,
III on fol. i72

b
,
IV on fol. 278

b
. At the

end of the first chapter, after fol. 103, there is a large

lacuna, corresponding to No. 757 (79 in this Cat.), fol.

I04b,
1. 1 6, to fol. 115", 1. 1 8.

No. 417, ff. 361, 11. 23 ; Nasta'llk ; size, gj in. by 6 j in.

86
Habib-alsiyar.

The second volume of the same work, beginning :

i**i. )
IIU jj-o uLJ ^...T,:!) Jju. tJJJl Jj J-JJ

~fi y^y ^t-*^ ij- Chapter I, history of the twelve
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Imams, on fol. i b
; chapter IT, history of the Umay-

yade Khalifs, on fol. 831 ; chapter III, history of the

'Abbaside Khalifs, on fol. 149*; chapter IV, history of

the contemporary dynasties from the Tahirides to the

kings of Khwarizm, on fol. 244b.

Copied A. H. 1107 (A. D. 1695, 1696).

No. 1438, ff. 448, 11. 21; Nasta'llk; the first sixteen leaves

supplied by a more modern hand, 11. 20 ; size, loj in. by 7 in.

87

Another copy of the same second volume.

It is a little incomplete at the end
;
one or two leaves

are missing. Its last words, ^jiltJ ,jL~j}H ,1,
corre-

spond to the preceding copy, fol. 447
b

,
1. 3. Chapter

I on fol. i b
,
II on fol. 93

a
,
III on fol. i6^>, IV on fol.

2 75
a

- Slightly injured. A blank on fol. 42 7
b

.

No. 1787, ff. 518,11. 21; Nasta'lik; size, njin. by 7|in.

88
Habib-alsiyar.

The third volume of the same work, beginning : i_j,U

Chapter I. history of the Khans of Turkistan, of G'm-

gizkhan and his descendants, on fol. i b
; chapter II,

history of the dynasties contemporary with the Clngiz-

khanians, on fol. 94
b

; chapter III, history of Timur

and his descendants, on fol. I46
b

; chapter IV, history
of the Safawi dynasty down to Shah Isma'il's death,

A. H. 930 (A. D. 1524), on fol. 4lob .

Biographical appendix, on fol. 493
b

.

Conclusion (Ar;^!), on geography and cosmography,
on fol. 500*.

No date. A note (from the 2nd of Jumada II, A. H.

1 153= A. D. 1740, August 2 5) on fol. i a :

8-jL:>.b

No. 1788, ff. 536, 11. 29-30 ; partly in Nasta'lik, partly in

Naskhl ; written by three different hands on different paper
(ff.

1-286 on a more brown, the rest on a more white one) ;
illu-

minated frontispiece and ornamented initial pages at the begin-

ning of the first three chapters ; size, iz| in. by 8 in.

89
A slightly defective copy of the same third volume.
This copy is incomplete at the end. Beginning as in

the preceding copy. Chapter I on fol. i b
,
II on fol.

47
a

,
III on fol. 79

b
(here called by mistake ^-^ J^f*)!

IV on fol. 2O9
b

. Biographical appendix, on fol. 249
b

.

Conclusion, or geographical and cosmographical part

(here entitled : ^ a ,t. * s^-wJl i_~^a. jj\jj\ jJL>.

uyU^iiil v-JLs".
e^-MJjyjt-.j),

on fol. 253^. This part
breaks off, on fol. 2 6 8a

,
with these words : ^Jb \*.

tj

\j
> i..j^g uU^. ^\j^i> (j\ J>-^--, corresponding

to the preceding copy, fol. 535", 1. 2.

According to the colophon, on fol. 78*, the second

chapter of this volume was finished by 'Abd-almalik ibn

Imad-aldin of Kirman, the 7th of Jumada-althaui, A. H.

1012 (A. D. 1603, November 12).

No. 1384, ff. 268, 11. 35-38 ; small Nasta'lik
;

a few pageg

mpplied by another hand
; size, 14 in. by gj in.

90
Another more defective copy of the same.

The wkple conclusion on geography and cosmography
s wanting in this copy. Chapter I on fol. i

b
, II on

fol. 69
b

,
III on fol. H2b

,
IV on fol. 382

b
. Good old

jut undated copy.

No. 1892, ff. 387, 11. 35; small but distinct Nasta'lik; size,

1 2 in, by 6j in.

91

Another copy of the first three chapters of the third

volume.

Chapter I on fol. ib,
II on fol. 225", III on fol. 353*.

No date.

No. 846, ff. 606, 11. 19 ; very large and distinct Nasta'llk ; some

pages a little injured ; size, I2j in. by 8 in.

92

Another copy of the third chapter of the third

volume.

Beginning : Jl j^U
L_^) y* ..U ts\.

No heading. No date. This copy is nicely written,

but worm-eaten and slightly injured at many corners.

No. 3420, olim 16. J. 15, ff. 273, 11. 25; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk; size, II in. by 7 in.

93

A slightly defective copy of the same third chapter.

Heading : uyl.il

Jl
\y\57ij\ Beginning as usual. It breaks off with

the words : . . . . ^L^a.1 j J-*Jl
vjj-i' ) ^yj* i^"^^*",

corresponding to fol. 4O9b ,
first line, in No. 1788 (88

in this Cat.).

No. 590, ff. 564, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, \o\ in. by 5$ in.

94
A large fragment of the same third chapter.
This fragment, which does not contain the history of

Timur or of his immediate successors, begins with A. H.

855, the date of the accession of Mirza (or Sultan) Abu-
alkasim Babar, the son of Mirza Baisunghar, and grand-
son of Shahrukh. The first heading, with which the

copy opens (corresponding to No. 1788, fol. 26ob
,

1. 19),

runs thus : J-i u-*jLs-? ^jL> .^-A

uUJ/
i. eJLiil

jljo ii>l> u^Jjl eiW-o-* u-> j (j

' account of Sultan Babar's conquest of Khurasan and

Badakhshan.' The date of completion, given on fol.

367*, 1. n, is exactly the same as in Ouseley 289 in
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the Bodleian Library (Bodleian Cat., No. 77), viz. Dhu-

alka'dah, A. H. 929 (^j^c. j
*! I :. j '. ^j ib>>

* 1 ,-...? j)=A. D. 1523, September-October.

This copy was finished the 8th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.

1026 (A. D. 1617, March 16). It is collated throughout,
and bears numerous traces of correction and amplifica-
tion. There are some blanks occasionally, and several

leaves are misplaced ;
for instance,' the proper order of

ff. 55-6 is : 55. 59
b

. 59" (
ff- 59 and 56 being turned

upside down), 57, 58, 56
b

, 56", 60 ;
and of ff. 251-280 :

251, 257. 258, 253-256, 252, 259, 261-268, 260, 269,

270, 278, 272-277, 271, 279, 280.

No. 3019, ff. 368, 11. 19-21 ; very careless and unequal Nas-
ta'llk ; size, 9^ in. by 5J in.

95

Another copy of the fourth chapter of the third

volume.

Beginning :

v^ ~
i11 1 * II "\

*l t*iW4 id* u^5

J.liC UJUJI

Til ^UT o^Sjl ^U^. caVJi-^l. b- *-.
J^-.jl.

Biographical appendix, on fol. I92
b

; conclusion, on fol.

2o8a
,
first line.

No date.

No. 758, ff. 290, 11. 21
; Nasta'llk, unequally written by differ-

ent hands ; seriouslydamaged in many pages, especially by worms ;

size, gf in. by 5 in.

96
The same fourth chapter.

Biographical appendix, on fol. iooa
; the ..Isiil, or

geographical conclusion, on fol. io8a margin.
The copy, which is undated (nth 1 2th century of the

Hijrah), was greatly injured, especially in the margin-
columns, but has been carefully mended.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2591, ff. 154, 11. 15 in the centre, U. 28 in the margin-
column

;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 5! in.

97
A slightly defective copy of the same fourth chapter.

The first page is wanting in this copy, which begins

abruptly :

(_s
-ic jj-^ Liob . . . .

, corresponding to

No. 758 (95 in this Cat.), fol. i b
,
last line. Biographical

appendix, on fol. i52
a

; conclusion, on fol. i64
b

. The
last pages a little damaged.
The date, written distinctly 832, is impossible; it is

probably A. H. 1032 (A. D. 1623).

No. 864, ff. 219, 11. 19 ; Naeta'llk; ff. 7-9 and 206-211 sup-

plied by another hand, 11. 35-42 ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

98
A more defective copy of the same fourth chapter.

Biographical appendix, on fol. 32 i b
; conclusion, on

fol. 3450. Of the latter there are only a few pages found

in this copy, which breaks off, on fol. 349
b

,
with these

words : . JLel \<L* ol

>, corresponding to No. 1788 (88
in this Cat.), fol. 5oi

b
,

1. 8.

No. 2988, ff. 349, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; die, loj in. by 6$ in.

99
Extracts from the Habib-alsiyar.
Two large extracts from the second volume ofKhwan-

damir's work; the_/Jrs, on ff. i b-69
b

, comprises a por-
tion of the fourth chapter, or the history of the dynas-
ties, contemporary with the 'Abbaside Khalifs, from the

Tahirides down to the kings of Tabaristan, beginning :

Jl
jj/kLlob

j-bc* .xcLs > -
Q , - -\ ,>- ; the second,

on ff. 73
a-245a

,
contains the whole third chapter of

the same volume, or the history of the 'Abbaside

Khalifs, beginning : i)JL ^LJlo ^,1 ^ ... . > ,
. _;1_; f\

Jl Lj^ill ; comp. J. Aumer, p. 76, No. 224, III and IV.

An index of the 'Abbaside Khalifs (that is, of the second

extract) is found on the fly-leaves.

Copied in the month Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1210 (A. D.

1795, September-October).

No. 414, ff. 245, 11. 15 ;
Nastallk ; size, 9} in. by 6J in.

100

Khulasa-i-Habib-alsiyar (^^1
The biographies of eminent Shaikhs, Amirs, 'Ulamas,

and poets, which are found in different parts of Khwan-
damir's Habib-alsiyar, collected into one volume and

entitled: ~ 11 (_*~*3. o.U La^U>.
j-z- ...;

These are extracts, not from the second volume of

that work (ojj jJL.
jl),

as is stated on fol. i a and in

the first heading on fol. i b,
but exclusively from the

third. They begin with the time of Timur, and go down

to that of the Ak-koyunlu dynasty.

Beginning :

^Lxji

Jl ii JJ Juljj.J

3. O
JjU Li,jb, on fol. 29

b
.

j^ou- (jlkL* b
JJJjJ,

on fol. 34
b

.

5. s>5 U-Lc 4 ^jL^- i W&
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jjl
jjjj JU5 j

on fol. 76''.

On fol. 910-104 there is added as

tion of Hardt (A ;U1. ......
11 b c;U-

jl

.n T > .& j (obi c*lo. sjJj ^1 cu

. . .'. . 1 C j--l *->Lia. oJ.i ..Ijl ji

the descrip-

,jLj ^J s-jU.

bib
j ejKU-c j s^jk

WyAJ J-oJ Jjil jl

Jk

Beginning : Jl
Jf-^ijj

dill... * ^jlXJL* JLc

No. 145, ff. 104, 11. 17; large and clear Nastalik ; size, I2jin.

by 6| in.

101

Lubb-altawarikh

General history, from the earliest times to A. H. 948
(A. D. 1541, 1542), by Yahya bin 'Abd-allatif Kazwint,
who died A. H. 962 (A. D. 1555); see Bodleian Cat., Nos.

88-95; Rieu i. p. 104 sq. ;
G. Fliigel ii. p. 71; Cat.

Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 6 ; Krafft, p. 87 ; Elliot,

Bibliographical Index, p. 129 sq. ; History of India, iv.

p. 293 sq. H. Khalfa v. p. 307 fixes the author's death

in A. H. 960 (A. D. 1553). A Latin translation, with the

title
' Medulla Historiarum,' appeared in A. F. Biisch-

ing's
'

Magazin fur die neue Historic und Geographic,'
vol. xvii, Halle, 1783. It is divided into four kisms.

Beginning : uU^a. ^.^a'^> &3
\j

tflxi. ,-o ^L*-. j
.v

t
--

Jl
jjfl

: . Vi e s-iLi^l j.

Index on ff. 2a-3
a

,
in which, on fol. 2 a

,
1. 4 ab infra,

jjj ^
...,'4 must be read instead of

J^l * s> and 1. 3 ab

infra, Jjl J-oj instead of
.jjj

*~J. The third kism has

here as well as in the text only two makalas instead of

the usual three, corresponding to the second and third

in Rieu i. p. 105, so that the first (Abu Bakr, 'Umar,
and 'Uthman) is omitted, probably because the copyist,

being a Shl'ite, felt conscientious scruples about men-

tioning these enemies of 'Ali.

Kism I in two fasls: fasl I, Muhammad, on fol. 3
a

;

fasl II, the twelve Imams, on fol. 9
a

.

Kism II: The ante-Muhammadan kings in four fasls :

1. Pishdadians, on fol. I9
b

; 2. Kayanians, on fol. 23
a

;

3. Muluk-altawa'if, on fol. 29*; 4. Sasanians, on fol. 3<D
b

.

Kism III : The post-Muhammadan rulers in two
makalas: 1. Banu Umayyah, on fol. 4Ob ;

2. Banu

'Abbas, on fol. 44a ;
and six babs, viz. 1. Dynasties

contemporary with the 'Abbasides, in eleven fasls, from

the Tahirides to the Karakhita'is of Kirman, on fol. 53" ;

2. Moghuls, from C'ingizkhan to Abu Sa'id, on fol.

92
b

(here ^^ i_>b to be read instead of
JJI i_>b) ;

3.

Successors of Abu Sa'id in Iran, in five fasls, from the

Cupanians to the Sarbadars, on fol. io6b (on fol. 109",

*)* J-aj to be read instead of
*;U-!. J-oj, and J^j

_^H instead of ~.i~i J-oj on fol. 128"; the third fasl,

not marked, begins on fol. in b
); 4. Timur and his

successors in Iran, on fol. I32
b

;
5. Kara-koyuiilu and

Ak-koyunlu Sultans, on fol. 156*, without heading, in

two fasls
;

6. Uzbegs of Transoxania and Khurasan, on

fol. i72
a
(.^i-i trAj. to be read instead of

fj^>- v^.)-

Kism IV: Safawis, on fol. 174*. Accession of Tah-

masp, on fol. igi"-. A small lacuna after fol. 191.
Dated at Lahur, Ramadan, A. H. 1031 (A. D. 1622,

July August).

No. 1986, ff. 192, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; worm-eaten and damaged,
particularlyW the last twenty-six leaves

; aize, 8| in. by 4^ in.

102

The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Index on
ff. 2b-3b .

Kism I in two fasls, on ff. 3
b and ioa.

Kism II in four fasls, on ff. 22 a
, 25

b
, 31", last line,

and 33
a

Kism III, here in three makalas, as in Rieu i. p. 105,
on ff. 43b (Abu Bakr, 'Umar, 'Uthman, and 'AH), 44b

(Banu Umayyah), and 49
b
(Banu 'Abbas) ; and six babs,

on ff. 57
a
(read here

Jjl
i_jb instead of

Jj|l J^aj in 1. 4),

90", ioi b
, I25

a
, I45

b
,
and i6ob .

Kism IV on fol. 1 62a. Beginning of Tahmasp's reign,
on fol. i8i a

.

No date. Eleventh century of the Hijrah. The copy
belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No.526,ff. 184,11. isonff.i-ji, 11. 17 on {1.52-184 ; Nasta'llk

by different hands, as it seems ; worin-eaten throughout ; size,

7 in. by 4^ in.

103

The same.

The index is wanting in this copy ; there appears
besides a most peculiar date, viz. A. H. 977 (Lu* s5^ILa.

cj 1 sol T ... T .
^.j-ot-i-u A-?- ')>

on fol. 225b,
1. 7> due

no doubt to a later addition, as foreign to the original

as the date 963 in the second copy of Rieu's Cat.,

p. 105.

Kism I on fol. 4
b

,
II on fol. 26", III on fol. 51^

(where .y
must be read instead of

-yj),
IV on fol.

225b
. Dated the 25th of Shawwal, A. H. 1053 (*

JL

^ .,.., t '-*

j ij}LS)
= A. D. 1644, Jan. 6, at Jahangirnagar

by Khwajah Muhammad bin 'Abd-alrasul bin Khwajah
Hamid-alkhalidi. The last three leaves of this MS.,
from fol. 26zb to 264b ,

are filled with a kasidah on the

bow and arrow, ^jU^j^-J, by Tahir of Balkh (see the

third bait), which begins :

\j
JU. ^p u\~2~> s-iLiJ

!

This copy was presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., and
received ipth of September, 1818

; transferred to Civil

College gth of August, 1819.

No. 3394, olim 14. J. 24, ff. 264, 11. ii ; large and distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in by 5j in.
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104

Ta'rikh-i-Ibrahiml

A general history of the world, of a rather desultory
character, from Adam to A.H. 956 (A. D. 1549), see this
date on fol. 2o6b

,
1. 7 (compare the following copy, fol.

2i8b
,

1. 13), or even to A.H. 957 (A. D. 1550), see
Bodleian Cat, No. 97 (identical with this work). In
Elliot's History of India, iv. pp. 213-217, and Kieu iii.

pp. 10130. and 1046*, A.H. 952 (A.D. 1545, 1546) is

given as final date of the composition of this work,
because the history of Humayun's reign is brought
down to that year, see fol. 238

b
,

1. 5. Another title

of this history is
^yjjL-4 f^< because it was com-

piled in Humayun's reign. The author's name is

given on fol. I B of the following copy as Ibrahim
bin Harir (probably Jarlr, since on fol. i b the great
Tabari is likewise called Muhammad bin Harir instead
of Jarir). In Beale's '

Oriental Biographical Dictionary,'
Calcutta, 1 88 1, p. 115, the author is styled Ibrahim
bin Hariri, and the work is said to have been dedicated
to Babar

(!).

_The preface, which begins on fol. i b

Jl J^~ 5.5^*3 (jftbj C^JL^ us,-!*

contains only a few lines, and gives neither title, date,
nor author's name. It starts at once with a discussion
on aute-Muhammadan chronology, the age of the
world, etc.

History of the Israelites (old prophets, Jewish kings,
etc.), beginning with Adam, on fol. 3*; Jesus, on fol!

22b ; Seven Sleepers, on fol. 25*.

Old philosophers (Ljd Jl^l jl li), from Lukman
to Buzurjmihr, on fol. 27

b
.

Old Persian kings, from Gayumarth to Yazdajird III,
on fol. 32".

History of Muhammad, his family, children, com-
panions, the first four Khalifs and the twelve Imams,
on fol. 53

b
.

Umayyade Khalifs, on fol. iO3
b

.

'Abbaside Khalifs, on fol. u8b
(interspersed with

short biographical accounts of contemporary shaikhs,
poets, etc.; for instance, Abu-alhasan Kharakani, on
fol. i35

b
; Abu Sii'id bin Abu-alk'hair, on fol. i38

b
).

Minor dynasties: Tahirides and Saffarides, on fol.

I58b ; Samauides, on fol. 159" ; Ghaznawides.onfol. i6zb
;

Khwarizmshahs, on fol. i6^> ; Atabegs, on fol. i67
b

;

Ghurides, on fol. 1 7o
a

;
Kurt kings, on fol. 174*; notices

of renowned shaikhs, etc., on fol. I76
b

.

CWrizklian, his ancestors, children, and successors,
going down

to/.. H. 956, on fol. i78
b

; Kara-koyunlu,
on fol. 195*; Ak-koyunlu, on fol. 199*; Safawis, on
fol. 2O2b .

History of India, beginning with a general survey of
the kinss of Dihli (AJL <s)jL.)

from the time of Kutb-
aldin Aibak, on fol. 2o6b . Kings of Gujarat, begin-
ning with Muzaffarshah, and other minor dynasties, on
fol. 2li b.

History of Timur and his successors, with notices of
shaikhs and poets of the same time, on foL 213*.

IND. OFF.

Sultan Babar, on fol. 234^ last line. Birth of Hnroi-
yun, and account of his reign to A. H. 952, on fol. 235b

Dated the 4th of Safar, A.H. 1096 (A. D. 1685,
Jan. 10).

No. 1874, ff. 239, II. 17 ; Naatallk
; gize, ioj in. by 6J in.

105
Another defective copy of the same.
This copy is in a very precarious state, it is not only

incomplete at the end (about three pages wanting here,
the last words agreeing with fol. 238

b
, 1. 14, in the

preceding copy), but defective in many other places,
and greatly damaged in the first 150 leaves. Fol. 79
is almost completely torn away; considerable lacunas
after ff. 134 and 137 (the first corresponding to the pre-
ceding copy, fol.'i22 b

, 1. i, to fol. 126", 1. 9 ;
the second

to fol. 129", 1. 3, to fol. I29
b

, last line, chiefly comprising
the biographical account of Bayaztd Bistami). A great
number of leaves are like cinder, and almost fallen to

pieces. Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.
History of the Israelites, etc., on fol. 3".
Old philosophers, on fol. 31".
Old Persian kings, on fol. 36".

Muhammad, etc., on fol. 6oa .

Umayyade Khalifs, on fol. 114".
'Abbaside Khalifs, on fol. I3ob (KharakanJ, on fol.

I44
b

;
Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair, on fol. I47

b
).

Minor
^dynasties:

Tahirides and Saffarides, on fol.

169% Samanides, on fol. i"jo
&

; Ghaznawides, on fol.

i73
b

; Khwarizmshabs, on fol. 177"; Atabegs, on fol.

i78
b

, last line; Ghurides, on fol. i8i b
; Kurt kings,

on fol. i8s
b

. Notices of renowned shaikhs, etc., on
fol. i88b .

Cingizkhan, etc., on fol. ipob ; Kara-koyunlu, on
fol. 2o7

b
,

1. 3 ; Ak-koyunlu, on fol. 2i'i, 1. 2
; Safawis,

on fol. 2i5, 1. 4 (the latter three without headings).
History of India, etc., on fol. 2 1 8b

; kings of Gujarat,
etc., on fol. 223

b
.

Timur, etc., on fol. 224b ; Babar, on fol. 247
b

;

Humayun, on fol. 248*.
No date. An entry from A.H. 1069 (A. D. 1658,

1659), on fol. i a.

No. 428, ff. 251, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk; ff. 340-251 are written by
another hand

; size, 9 in. by 4j in.

106

Nusakh-i-Jahanara
(\J\ ^L^o. i~J).

General history of the world from the oldest times to

A.H. 972 (A. D. 1564, 1565), commenced A.H. 971 (A. D.

"563, 1564) by Kadi Ahmad bin Muhammad Alghaf-
fari of Eai (who died A.H. 975=A. D. 1567, 1568).
The title of the book is a chronogram, see fol. 3", 1. 5 ;

author's name on fol. 2a
,

1. 1 1. It is dedicated to Abu-
almuzaffar Shah Tahmasp Safawi, and divided into one

^Ij-^c
and three jji ; comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 98 ;

Rieu i. p. 1 1 1 sq. ; Elliot, History of India, iv. p. 298 sq. ;

G. Fliigel ii. p. 72 ;
H. Khalfa ii. p. 658, etc.

Contents :

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning : > jjf*\J
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Index, on ff. 3
a~4

b
.

'Unw&n or introduction, on fol. 4
b

,
in two uj^a. ;

1. age of the world ; 2. meaning of the word '

prophet.'

First Nuskhah : God's prophets and elects (Jlj^l j*

U^.l j UJl), subdivided into two oof: 1. prophets

before Muhammad, beginning with Adam (L-ol^ii ^
.), on fol. 5

a
;

2. Muhammad and the Imams

'
on foL J 3

a
>
in two

: (a) Muhammad's life
; (6) the twelve Imams.

Second Nuskhah : the kings of the world down to

the Kara-koyunlu and Ak-koyunlu

on 2a
'
in two

Sahifah I (JL.1 jl J-Ji sJ^s y),
in two sj^": 1.

Persian kings from Gayumarth to Yazdajird III
(,i

_** eJjLO,
on fol. 22, in four

^^i~. ;
2. from the kings

of Babylon to the Khakans of the Turks

|

sc^!i), on fol. 26a,
in

six^k-.-

Sahtfah II
((.5U ;l

.x*J d^l. y),
in twenty

1. the Umayyade Khalifs (sJL.1 ^ y),
n fol. 3i

a
,
in

two 15,3. ; 2. the 'Abbaside Khalifs (^llc ^ ^i),
on

fol. 34*, in two^k-,, with an offshoot (il0 pv*)>

containing the vassals of the 'Abbasides, in five >/,
viz. the Tahirides, Banu Aghlab, Tulunis, Ikshldis, and

Al-i-Hamdan ; 3. the Sayyids (cyi'j
ni eyUU. \z>\paAji

jj\ sjjJ eybilj),
on fol. 42

a
,
last line, in

six^iL,,
viz.

the Sultans of Spain, the Sultans of Yaman, the Sharifs

of Makkah, the Isma'llis of Egypt, with offshoots, the

Sultans of Gtlan and Mazandaran, with offshoots, viz.

Al-i-Ziyar, Al-i-Buwaih, and Kakuyah, etc., and the

Musha'sha's of Khuzistan, with offshoots ;
4. the Saf-

farides (sj.lsLo), on fol. 65
b

; 5. the Samanides
(JT^a

^S^SC.^ . jjUL-), on fol. 68b
,
with their offshoots, in

four^k-,, viz. Alptiglns, Sabuktigins, Khwarizmshahs,

and Band Ilyas ;
6. the Saljuks of Iran, Turan, Syria,

and Kirman
(jj-s^* jTy),

on fol. 74
b

,
in

four^k*,;
offshoots of the Saljuks in two '/=' ', () Mawali or

Freedmen, in seven s-j5! (6) A'ali or Amirs, in four

7. the Al-i-Ayyub of Egypt, Syria, and Yaman

jjl jT ,j), on fol. 95
b

,
in two^k-. ; 8. the Ghurides

o
,j),

on fol. ioob,
in two^k-.;

offshoots in

two i-Ji- 5 (a) Ghulaman or slaves of Sultan Shihab-

aldin ; (6) A'ali or Amirs, in two i .. n ;
9. the Sultans

of Maghrib (I^L. (.^^L->jj),
on fol. io7

a
,
in

four^k-, ;

10. the 'Arab Amirs (v-y; u]s*\j*),
on fol. iO9

b
,
in three

j^- ;
11. the Greek emperors (^ s^W5

;
J
)>
on fol. 1 1 2b

;

12. the rulers of Turkistan and Transoxania
(.,Lxa.ji

^^Jl ^jL. ^ yli-^J), on fol. ii5
b

,
in

two^lt-, ;
13. the

rulers of the Kurds and Lurs (\^\ j jl^M
..Lxa.

^o),
on

fol. n8b
,
in two jk-.; 14. the kings of Tabaristan and

Rustamdar (j*.*^ j ^l:.-.,.^.^ el^L. y),
on fol. I23

b
,

in two ,k-j; 15. the kings of the borders

i

SULI), on fol. I32
b

,
in

four^k-,;
16. the Moghul

Sultans (Jji* j^yJa^Lj j),
i.e. (Tingizkhan and suc-

cessors, on fol. i37
b

,
in

four^.k~.;
17. the Gurganis

(sJolTjj.T' .j^JaiL- ,i),
i. e. Timur, his ancestors and his

sons, on fol. i6oa
;

descendants in
four^k-, ; (a) de-

scendants of Mirza Jahangir ; (6) Shahrukh and descen-

dants ; (c) descendants of 'Umar Shaikh ; (d) Miran-

shah and descendants ;
18. race of 'Uthman (^^^L,^

jt), on fol. I75
a

;
19. the Kara-koyunlu (^

\J
cr
J5!l-,), on fol. i8oa

; 20., the Ak-koyunlu

ijj5 jT ^^.l.iUj.s),
on fol. i83

b
.

Third Nuskhah : the Safawi dynasty (^^Jj^L, ^
sj.i-fl &Jle k^-Le ..jjJJJol), especially from A. H. 906 to

972 (A. D. 1500-1564), on fol. I90
b

.

No date. Worm-eaten throughout.

No. 28, S. 226, 11. 19; Nasta'lik; size, g| in. by s| in.

107

An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy is extremely defective, not only in ,the

beginning, but in many places in the text, where ex-

tensive lacunas are found. The first leaf is missing.

The author's name appears on fol. i b
,

1. 3 : Ahmad bin

Muhammad alkadi Ghaffari ;
the dedication to Abu-al-

muzaffar Shah Tahmasp Bahadurkhan on fol. 2a , last

line; and the title on fol. 2b
,

1. 6. Index on ff. 2b-4b .

' Unwdn or introduction, on fol. 4
b

,
in two harfs.

First Nuskhah, in two ayas, on fol. 5
a

. The larger

portion of the first ayah is missing, as well as the

beginning of the first nass of the second (comprising

the life of Muhammad), in consequence of a large

lacuna after fol. '7 ;
see the preceding copy, ff. 5

b-i3
b

,

and the following copy, No. 101, ff. 10-16. The second

nass of the second ayah begins on fol. 8a .

Second Nuskhah: Sahtfah I, in two safhas, on

ff. 14!) and i8b . Sahifah II, in twenty safhas : 1. on

fol. 24
a

;
2. on fol. 2~7

b
;

3. on fol. 36
b

;
4. on fol. 65";

5. on fol. 68a ;
6. on fol. 75

b
;

7. on fol. iO4b (read

here
f^Jut

instead of ~*iut) ;
8. on fol. noa

;
the end

of theTfirst and the beginning of the second kalimah of

the second harf of the offshoots (A'ali or Amirs) are

missing in consequence of a lacuna after fol. 115, cor-

responding to the following copy, No. 101, fol. nob
,

1. 8, to fol. m b
,
last line; 9. on fol. u6b

;
10. on

fol. 1 1 9
a

;
the larger portion of the third satar (Banu

Asad) is missing, as there is again a lacuna after fol. 121,

corresponding to No. 101, fol. n8b
,

1. 9, to fol. i2Ob
,

middle of 1. 3 ab infra; 11. on fol. I22a
; beginning

missing in consequence of the same lacuna ; 1 2. on

fol. 124"; again a lacuna after fol. 127, which com-

prises the few concluding words of the second satar

and the beginning of the thirteenth safliah, correspond-

ing to No. 101, fol. I27
a

,
1. 3 ab infra, to fol. I28a,

lin. penult.; 13. on fol. 128*
; beginning missing,

second satar on fol. I28b
;

14. on fol. I32
b

; again a

lacuna after fol. 135, comprising a portion of the first

satar, corresponding to No. 101, fol. 138*, 1. 8, to

fol. I39
a

,
1. 7; the second satar begins on fol. 136";
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a lacuna after fol. 141, comprising the end of the
second satar and the beginning of the fifteenth safhah,

corresponding to No. 101, fol. 145% 1. u, to fol. 147^
1. 8, middle; 15. beginning missing; 16. on fol. 145";
a very large lacuna after fol. 147, comprising almost
the whole four satars and a portion of the seventeenth

safhah, corresponding to No. 101, fol. 153*, 1. 9, middle,
to fol. I78b

,
first line; 17. opens abruptly in the his-

tory of Timur's ancestors, on fol. 148*; the first satar
of the descendants, which begins on fol. 153", is defec-

tive owing to a lacuna after fol. 153, corresponding to
No. 101, fol. 183!), 1. 10, to fol. 184* end of 1. 9 ; the
second satar is for the same reason defective in the be-

ginning; 18. on fol. i68b
; 19. on fol. 174*, breaking

off on fol. i77b ;
a large lacuna after fol. 177, corre-

sponding to No. 101, fol. 196^, 1. 3, to fol. 2iob, 1. 3,

comprises the end of the nineteenth safhah, the whole
of the twentieth (the Ak-koyunlu), and the beginning
of the

Third Nuskhah, which opens abruptly, on fol. 178*,
in the reign of Shah Isma'il. The record of events
from A. H. 906 to 972 begins here on fol. 179*. The

copy breaks off on fol. 234b,
in A. H. 972, after the first

twelve lines, just as in Kieu i. p. 115.
The remainder of this copy, viz. ff. 235

a
-259b ,

con-
tains a fragment of Amir Yahya bin 'Abd-allatif al-

Husaini al-Kazwini's Lubb-altawarikh (compiled A. H.

948, see above, 101-103 in this Cat.), beginning with
the fifth bdb of the third kism (the Kara- and Ak-

koyunlu), and breaking off in the reign of Shah
Isma'il Safawi ; the sixth and last bdb of the third

kism (the Uzbegs) is found here on fol. 247
a

, the be-

ginning of the fourth kism (the Safawi dynasty) on
fol. 2 4 8

b

This defective copy belonged formerly to Mr. Kichard
Johnson.

No. 61, ff. 259, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk
; ff. 235-259

written by several other bands
; size, 9 in. by 4^ in.

108
Another equally defective copy of the same.

It begins abruptly on fol. 3" in the preface. First

words : J\
^jJ

s->U
j s^jjj J^-, corresponding to

the preceding copy, fol. i a
, middle of 1. 2.

Author's name on fol. 3
b

,
1. I

; dedication to Tahmasp
on fol. 4

b
, 1. 3 sq. ; title on fol. 4

b
,

11. 7 and 8. Index
on ff. 4

b
-7

a
, first line.

'TJnwan on fol. 7
a

.

Nuskhah I, first Ayah, on fol. 7
b

,
last line

;
a lacuna

after fol. 9, comprising one leaf (Yafeth to Ishak).
Second Ayah, first nass, on fol. i4b ;

this part breaks
off on fol. i6b

, in consequence of a very extensive

lacuna after fol. 16, which comprises the end of the

first nass and almost the whole second nass, together
with the first Sahlfah of Nuskhah II, except a short

portion of the second nass, the beginning of the first

Sahlfah of Nuskhah II (on ff. I and 2), and the portion
from the end of the fourth satar of the second safhah

to the end of the sixth satar of the same (on ff. i7
a-2oa

).

These small remnants, which are preserved here, cor-

respond to the preceding copy, fol. i^>, 1. 7, to fol. 15*,
1. 3, and fol. 2i a

, 1. i, to fol. 24", 1. 14.

The second $ahlfah of Nuskhah II, in twenty safhas,
is found here: 1. on fol. 20*; 2. on fol. 23^; s.'on
fol. 33

b
; 4. on fol. 6ob

; 5. on fol. 63
b

1. 6 (heading
omitted); 6. on fol. 7ob ; 7. on fol. 98; 8. on fol. iO3

b

(read
^z^ji,

instead of ^i, and w,^c instead of u.i);
9. on fol. ii3

a
; 10. on fol. utf>, last line; 11. on

fol. ii9
b

, first line; 12. on fol. 123*; 13. on fol. 127";
14. on fol. 133*; 15. on fol. I45b, first line; 16. on
fol. 1511; 17. on ff. I77

a
-i87

b and 223-231*; 18. on
ff. 231", 2 3 i b i88a-i 93

a
(read ^^ instead of

-jj^~,); 19. on fol. 193*; 20. on fol. I96
b

.

Nuskhah III, on ff. 2O4b-222b and 232" 244b.

There is a lacuna after fol. 222, corresponding to the

preceding copy (No. 61), fol. 190*, last line, to fol. I9i
b

,

1. 2. On fol. 244b this Nuskhah breaks off in A. H. 936,
corresponding to No. 61, fol. 2o7b ,

1. 4 ab infra, so that
the final portion of No. 61 (viz. ff. 208-234) is entirely

missing here. But there is another lacuna on the last

page, between 11. i and 2, where the copyist probably
found a gap in the MS., from which he transcribed this,

corresponding to No. 61, fol. 205*, lin. penult., to
fol. 207

a
, lin. penult. A seal of A. H. 1188 (A. D. 1774,

1775) on the fly-leaf.

The proper order of the leaves is: 3-16, lacuna, i,

2, lacuna, 17-187, 223-231, 188-222, lacuna, 232-244,
lacuna.

No. 101, ff. 244, 11. 15; Nasta'llk; greatly injured and part
totally destroyed by the worms ; size, 8J in. by 4^ in.

109

Mirat-aladwar (j\^\
General history, from Adam to A. H. 974 (A. D. 1566,

1567), by Muhammad Muslih-aldin al-Lari al-Ansarf,
who died at Amid in Diyarbakr, A. H. 979 (A. n. 1571,

1572); see Rieu i. pp. 116 and 117; H. Khalfa i.

p. 241 ; G. Fliigel ii. p. 74 (where it is wrongly styled

uf^^tJ^oiir*),
etc. As five leaves are missing at

the beginning of this copy, the author's name does not

app^r. It is divided into ten babs, viz.

1. Adam and the first prophets, imperfect at the

beginning. 2. The Pishdadians of Persia and the

prophets and holy men of their time, on fol. 4
b

.

3. The Kayanians and their contemporaries, on fol. 27
b

.

4. The Sasanians and their contemporaries, on fol. 47
b

.

5. Origin and rise of the Islam, history of Muhammad,
the first four Khalifs, the Imams, the Umayyades, and
the 'Abbasides, on fol. 6sb. 6. The other dynasties

contemporary with and posterior to the 'Abbasides, on

fol. 2i6b,
in eight tabakas, viz. (a) the Saffarides,

on fol. 2i6b
; (6) the Samanides, on fol. 219*; (c) the

Dailamis, on fol. 223
a

; (d) the Ghaznawides, on fol.

230
b

; (e) the Saljuks, on fol. 246"*; (/) the Khwarizm-

shahs, on fol. 28ob ; (g and A) the Isma'ilis of Maghrib
and Iran, on fol. 287

b
. 7. Clngizkhan and his suc-

cessors, on fol. 300". 8. Timur and his successors in

Iran, A
on fol. 354b . 9. Hasanbeg and his successors

(the Ak-koyunlu), beginning not marked. The brief

mention of the Safawi rulers, Shah Isma'il and Shah
D a
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Tahmasp, is found on ff. 426b and 427*. 10. The first

'Uthmani or Turkish Sultans from their origin to A. H.

974, the date of the death of Sulaiman I and the acces-

sion of Salim II, on fol. 428b .

No date.

The abrupt beginning runs thus :

\j
~\> -~

No. 166, ff. 451, 11. zi; Nasta'llk ; size, Iof in. by 6| in.

110

Ta'rikh-i-Alfi
(,yJI .-j/U).

The first half, or about the first two volumes of the

very rare and valuable general history, which is known

as the Ta'rikh-i-Alfi, and gives a detailed account of

the millennium after Muhammad's death to A. H. 997

(A. D. 1589). It was commenced, by order of the

emperor Akbar, in A. H. 993 (A. D. 1585), by_
Mulla

Ahmad Tatawi, and continued, after his assassination

on the 1 5th of Safar, A. H. 996 (A. D. 1588, January

15), see below, No. 3293 (112 in this Cat.), fol. 2 a
,

1. 9 sq., by Asafkhan. The final revision of the first

two volumes was undertaken by Bada'uni in A. H. i ooo

(A. D. 1591, 1592), that of the third by Asafkhan;

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 99 ;
Bieu i. p. 1 17 sq. ; Elliot,

Bibliographical Index, p. 143 sq. ;
and History of India,

v. pp. 150-176. This copy comprises the first five

hundred years, and goes down to A. H. 510. ^
Beginning of the first volume, on fol. i b : i_>Ui jLcT

&

Jl JJj/S ijj\j j sjjfj

The second volume begins here, on fol. 254
b

,
with

the 1 35th year of the Eihlat or death of Muhammad

(=A. H. 145): ^\^>\
Jot JL. ^1 ^LSj

LL*
jl j

Jl JJ1 J^.
The copy is very badly written, and extremely in-

correct in dates. There is the greatest confusion in the

headings, but the text seems to be in proper order and

uninterrupted.
Dated the 5th of Eajab, A. H. 1058 (A. D. 1648,

July 26).

No. 836, ff. 602, 11. 27-32 ; very unequally written in differ-

ent kinds of careless Nasta'llk and Shikasta by many different

hands ; some pages seriously damaged ;
illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 1 3| in. by 8 in.

Ill
The same.

Another copy of the second volume, beginning exactly
like the preceding copy with the I35th year of the

Eihlat, but going down to the middle of the 5o6th

year of the same era (A. H. 145-516), that is, six years

further than No. 836. It comes to an abrupt end with

the words: .... -jj^ i5jU ^b\ jj*-
The 5ooth

year of the Rihlat (the end of the second volume in the

preceding copy) concludes here on fol. 253
b

,
1. 3.

Most of the last thirty-eight leaves are severely

damaged.

No. 10, ff. 262, 11. 30 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 14 in.

by 8f in.

112
The same.

The second, third, and fourth volumes of the Ta'rikh-

i-Alfi.

Second volume (No. 3291) begins here (much later

than in the two preceding copies) with the Khilafat of

Muhammad Amin bin Harun-alrashid, in the year of

the Rihlat, 183 (=A. H. 193), and goes down to that

of Al-Muktafi (Abu 'Abdallah bin almustazhir) in the

year of the Eihlat, 520 (=A. H. 530), that is, twenty

years further than No. 836.

Third volume (No. 3292) begins with the year of

the Rihlat, 521 (=A. H. 531), and breaks off in the

year of the Rihlat, 682 or 683 (=A. H. 692 or 693);
there are besides two large lacunas in this volume, viz.

between ff. 312 and 313 (eight blank leaves being in-

serted), and between ff. 409 and 410 (six blank leaves).

Fourth volume (No. 3293) begins, after the preface
of the continuator Asafkhan, with the end of the year of

the Rihlat, 684 (=A. H. 694), and goes down to the

year of the Rihlat, 987 (=A. H. 997).
This excellent copy was finished the i4th of Rabi'-

althani, A. H. 1015 (A. D. 1606, August 19).

No. 3291, ff. 442 ; No. 3292, ff. 415 ; No. 3293, ff. 494, 11. 27;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, i2-!2i in. by 8-8 in.

113
The same.

The second half or the third and fourth volumes of

the Ta'rikh-i-Alfi, together with a small portion of the

second volume, incomplete at the end. It begins in the

midst of the 484^ year of the Eihlat (=A. H. 494) : ^
Jl

<jjS\ jj.s_j*i ^U>xa.l j ^x-. ^1, corresponding to No.

16 (i 1 1 in this Cat.), fol. 22 i a
,
first line, and goes down

to the beginning of the 975th year of the Eihlat (=A. H.

985). The second half(or the soist year of the Rihlat=

A. H. 51 1) begins on fol. 33
b

,
1. 4. There is a lacuna after

fol. 59. Ff. 85 and 542-549 are severely damaged.
The right order of ff. 141-149 is this: 141, 143-148,

142, 149 ;
and of ff. 183-187 this : 183, 186, 184, 185,

187. Most of the headings and dates are missing.

No. 312, ff. 549, 11. 30; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

I4|.in. by 8f in.

114
The same.

A large portion of the same second half, beginning

in the midst of the 545th year of the Rihlat (=A. H.

555) = "Jl c^ 1 c# J)J -^ J
] ^^' and goinS down

to the end of the 974th year of the Rihlat (=A. H. 984).

It breaks off with these words : y^S c ... ty j]}-$-> }

jj; ^ iUs- JJo^T J^JLi uLiJjl, corresponding

to No. 3293 (112 in this Cat.), fol. 493*, 1. 9.

Many headings are omitted.

No. 121, ff. 495, 11. 30; clear Nasta'llk ; size, 14^ in. by 8| in.
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115
The same.

Another portion of the second half of the Ta'rikh-i-

Alfl, beginning in the midst of the 585th year of the

Rihlat (=A. H. 595) : sXa.il. J3U *
)

xJaj >^^>
l i_"_l ;,-!) corresponding to No. 312 (113 in thisJl

Cat), fol. I27
a

, 1. 26, and going down to the midst of

the 974th year of the Rihlat (=A. H. 984). It breaks

off with the words : ---- J-.- \ sLi. J J
jl ^^o sjjb,

corresponding to No. 312, fol. 548
b

,
last line.

A full index of this copy's contents is found on the

fly-leaves.

No. 316, ff. 476, 11. 29-30; written in good and distinct Nas-

ta'lik by at least three different hands ; size, 13$ in. by 8^ in.

116
The same.

Another portion of the same second half, beginning

with the 553rd year of the Rihlat (=A. H. 563):^$^

ellil ,.^> i^Ls?^' sJ( . s^l^i all(l going down to

the end of the 932nd year of the Rihlat (=A. H. 942).

It breaks off with these words : ^LkJu, j ^I.UI...

corresponding to No. 3293 (112 in this Cat.), fol. 388
b

,

first line.

No. 152, ff. 211, 11. 31 ; small, but clear Nasta'llk
; illuminated

frontispiece; slightly worm-eaten throughout; size, I2| in. by

117
The same.

A smaller portion of the second half, or the third

volume of the Ta'rikh-i-Alfi, beginning with the 5<Dist

year of the Rihlat (=A. H. 511) : J~<iib JL- jUj jf*

JL- ^\ Jjl^l jj
----

^JL) J^L, oJUy j\
Jo

j

"', and going down to the middle of the 679th

year of the Rihlat (=A. H. 689). It breaks off with

the words : . . . .

aLtoLj j JJ^LLM^J ^ 1_.*3ls-
>
., corre-

sponding to No. 316 (115 in this Cat.), fol. I47
b

, 1. 5.

Blanks on ff. i86b
, 196", I96

b
, 199*, I99

b
(entirely

blank), 2OOa
,
and 215".

No. 835, ff. 320, 11. 29 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik

;
illumin-

ated frontispiece ; size, 13^ in. by 8] in.

118

Muntakhab-i-Ta'rikh-i-Alfi

Extracts from the Ta'rikh-i-Alfl, comprising :

1. Account of the Russians, on fol. i b .

2. Extract from the history of Shahrukh and account
of Khotan and Khota, in the years 806 and 812, on
fol. 9

b
.

3. Extract from the history of Sultan Sa'idkhan and
account of Tibet, in the year 929, on fol. 22b .

4. Account of Kashmir, on fol. 27
b

.

5. Account of the fortress of Kangra and its capture
in 1029, on fol. 33".

6. Account of Malwah, Gujarat, Fathpur, etc., on
fol. 35

b
sq.

No. 1719, ff. 46, 11. 15 ; Shikasta
; size, 9$ in. by j j in.

119

Majami'-alakhbar (.1

A compendium of general history, from the begin-

ning to A. H. 1000 (A. D. 1591, 1592), by Muhammad
Sharif alhusaini, known as Wuku'i, who entered a second
time the service of the emperor Akbar in A. H. 998=
A. D. 1596 (see fol. 3

b
,

1. 3 ab infra). The title, written

here
incorrectly.aSjLll ,*-Lv, appears on fol. 4", 1. 5.

On fol. i a the work is simply called : -> 7 "*
^J,L

Beginning : elL. O *j~
\. ,X)L. y.L.1 cy.sU-,

H M
f A

jj I V_i> M> ~O .p *_* Q

""
There is no proper subdivision to be found in this

copy; we only learn from fol. 64b and other occasional

headings, that it comprises two makalas of very un-

equal proportion, the first comprising the ante-Muham-

madan, the second the post-Muhammadan history.

First makdlah (not marked) begins with a short

sketch of the usefulness of historiography (jJUi ^jLv)

i->,L3 Jic), on fol. 4", after which follow :

Old prophets, kings of the Israelites, etc., on fol. 4
b

,

beginning with Adam and ending with Khalid bin

Siuan (Jesus on fol. 2i a
,
Seven Sleepers on fol. 23

a
,

St. George on fol. 23
b

,
Simeon on fol. 24

b
).

Old philosophers and sages, on fol. 25
a

, ending with

Buzurjmihr.
Old Persian kings, on fol. 29

a
, in four tabakat, from

Gayumarth to Yazdajird III.

Banu Lakhm in the Arabian 'Irak, on fol. 56
a

.

The Ghassanians in Syria, on fol. 57
b

.

The Tubba's in Yaman, on fol. 58b .

Second makdlah, on fol. 64b, beginning with the his-

tory of Muhammad's life, his genealogy, wives, children,

etc.; the first four Khalifs, the twelve Imams, the

Ashab, etc. (Abu Bakr on fol. 74", 'Umar on fol. 76,
'Uthman on fol. 78

b
,
'Ali on fol. 83% the Imams on

fol. 9ob ).

The TJmayyade Khalifs, on fol. 92
b

.

The 'Abbaside Khalifs, on fol. 114".
Minor dynasties, contemporary with the 'Abbasides :

Tahirides, on fol. 204" ; Saffarides, on fol. 205* ;
Sa-

manides, on fol. 206"
; Dailamis, on fol. 209" ; Ghazna-

wides, on fol. 214" ; Ghurides, on fol. 217"; Kurt kings,
on fol. 2i9b ; Saljuks, on fol. 221" (Saljuks of Kirman,
on fol. 229b ; Saljuks of Rum, on fol. 230); Khwarizm-

shahs, on fol. 23O
b

; Isma'ilis, on fol. 237^ (this part is

curiously styled Jjp JlLjl i_>b); Hasan Sabah, on

fol. 24Ob ; Karakhita'is of Kirman, on fol. 242
b

; Ata-

begs of Fars, Diyarbakr, and Adharbaijan, in three shu'-

bahs, on fol. 243" ; Atabegs of Luristan, on fol. 246*.

Moghuls, on fol. 246b,
to Tughatimurkhan.

(History of Cfingizkhan begins ou fol. 249"; a short
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chapter on the Sultans of Egypt, on fol. 255; reign
of Sultan Abu Sa'idkhan, on fol. 26ob

.)

Sultans who ruled after the Moghuls in some of the

Bilad-i-jibal, that is, the local dynasties of the C'ingiz-

khanis, in five ta'ifas, of which however only four are

distinctly marked, viz. CTupanis, on fol. 263^; Ilkanis,

on fol. 264*; Muzaffaris, on fol. 266* (preceded on fol.

265* by the history of Amir Shaikh Abu Ishak, the

last Icjuking, which is probably reckoned as third

ta'ifah) ;
and Sarbadars, on fol. 268b .

The Timurides in Iran and Turan, beginning with

Timur himself, on fol. 271", and ending with a short

sketch of the Caghataikhans of Turan, on fol. 3O4
b

.

History of India, first part, beginning on fol. 3o6
a with

Sabuktagin ; Kutb-aldin Aibak, and the following kings
of Dihli, on fol. 3o6

b
,
down to Sultan 'Ala-aldin Mah-

mudshah bin Sultan Muhammadshah, the last of the

Sayyids, and the rise of the house of Ludi.

Kings of Gujarat, from the early Rajahs to A. H. 999,
on fol. 334

b
.

Bahmant kings of the Dakhan, on fol. 336
b

.

Kings of Bangalah, on fol. 338
a

.

Rulers of Malwah, on fol. 340*.
Rulers of Jaunpur, on fol. 342

b
.

History of India, second yjart, from Bahlul Ludi to

Ibrahim Ludi, on fol. 343b .

Sketch of the reign of the Kara-koyunlu, on fol.

344
b

;
of the Ak-koyunlu, on fol. 352

a
;
of the TJzbegs,

on fol. 360*; of the Safawis, on fol. 364b (accession of

Shah 'Abbas, on fol. 383
a
);

and of the 'Uthmani Sultans,
on fol. 385*.

History of India, third part, beginning with Babar,
on fol. 3891" (a portion of his history has been told

already in the chapter of the Safawis, on fol. 369*) sq.);
first reign of Humayun, on fol. 391"; Shirkban, etc.,

on fol. 393
a

;
second reign of Humayun, on fol. 398

a
;

Akbar, on fol. 398
b

. The history of this emperor is

brought down to A. H. 1000.

No date. The oldest entry on fol. i a is from A. H.

1027 (A. D. 1618), so that the copy of this rare work,
not met with anywhere else, is comparatively old. Other
seals from A. H. 1169, 1192, 1198, etc.

No. 1758, if. 410, 11. 23 ; very small Nasta'llk
; worm-eaten

and occasionally damaged besides, particularly on fol. 55; size,

10 in. by 5^ in.

120
General history.
An anonymous universal history from the beginning

of the world to A. H. IOOI=A. D. 1592, 1593 (the last

date found here, on fol. 537
b
),
and the conquest of the

Dakhan by Akbar. The copy is defective, both at the

beginning and in many parts of the context
;
in fact, it

is impossible to state how many lacunas there may be,
and how many leaves are misplaced by the binder, as

there are no catchwords at all, and the contents of

the book are in the most hopeless state of confusion

imaginable. No strict subdivision is visible anywhere.
To give an idea of the pell-mell character of this book,
we subjoin the principal headings in the order in which

they appear :

Fragments of a general index, on ff. i and 2, with a
lacuna both after fol. i and fol. 2.

Part of the history of the Khalif 'Uthman, on fol. 3*

(the story of his death appears on fol. 533
b

!). Again a

lacuna after fol. 5.

Part of the history of 'AH, on fol. 6a (the beginning
of 'All's Khilafat appears on fol. 532

b in the middle of

the page !).

History of Hasan, on fol. 1 5
b

; of Husain, on fol. 1 8 a ;

of'Ali ibn Al-Husain and the following Imams, on fol.

1 9
b

sq.

Khilafat" of Mu'awiyah, on fol. 27"; of Yazid, on fol.

29
b

. History of the martyrs of Karbala, on fol. 32".
The other Umayyade Khalifs, on fol. 32

b
.

Abu Muslim, on fol. 56
b

.

'Abbaside Khalifs in Asia, on fol. 58" sq.

'Abbasides in Egypt, on fol. 83
b

.

Kings of Yaman, on fol. goa.

Ghassanians in Syria, on fol. ioob.

Banu Umayyah in Maghrib, on fol. 103*.
Banu Aghlab in Afrika, on fol. iO3

b
.

Mulaththamin, on fol. io6b .

The Tulunis, on fol. io8 a
.

The Ikhshidis, on fol. io8b.

The Hamdanls, on fol. log
8

.

The Tughtiginis, on fol. uob
.

The Danishmandis, on fol. 1 1 i
a

.

The Urtukis, on fol. in b
.

The Salikis, on fol. ii2a .

The Isma'ilis in Afrika, Egypt, and Syria, on fol. 1 1 2s .

Sharifs of Makkah, on fol. n6b
.

The Banu Kilab of Halab, on fol. n8a
; the Banu

'Ukail, on fol. n8b
;
the Banu Asad, on fol. H9b

.

The Musha'sha' Sayyids, on fol. I2oa .

The Atabegs, on fol. I2i a
.

The Ayyubites, on fol. I28b . History of Salah-aldin

Yusuf and his successors, on fol. 129".
ilamluk kings of Egypt, etc., on fol. I45

b
.

Old Persian kings, on fol. 1 7 5
a
sq.

Muluk-altawa'if, on fol. I92
b

.

Kings of Tabaristan, on fol. 2O5b ; Husam-aldanlah

and successors in Mazandaran, on fol. 2O7
b

. Rulers of

Gilan, onfol. 21 i b
;

of Rustamdar, on fol. a 1 2b . Kings
of Dailam or Buwaihides, on fol. 2i6a.

"Washmgir and his successors, on fol. 222b.

The Tahirides in Khurasan, on fol. 224a.

The Saflarides, on fol. 226a.

The Ghaznawides, onfol. 228* (the Samanides follow

on fol. 382
b

,
between the Al-i-Juji and the Al-i-

Afrasiyab !).

The Saljuks, on fol. 235*.
Rulers of Khwarizm, on fol. 245

a
.

The Ghurides, on fol. 255".
Rulers of Kurdistan, on fol. 268b ;

of Lar, on fol.

269
b

;
of Hurmuz, on fol. 273

b
;
of Shirwan, on fol. 274b.

Atabegs of Adharbaijan, on fol. 275
b

.

Salgharides, on fol. 276
a

.

Rulers of Kirman, on fol. 280*.

Karakhita'i rulers in Kirman, on fol. 28i b .

MuzafFarides in Fars, on fol. 283
a

.

Sarbadars in Khurasan, on fol. 295*.
Kurt kings in Harat, on fol. 297

a
.

Shahrukh, on fol. 3ooa
.

The Ak-koyunlu, on fol. 314*; the Kara-koyunlu, on

fol. 3i5
b

.
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Shaikh Safi-aldin and successors, on fol. 3i8b .

Shah Ismail, on fol. 320".
Shah Tahmasp, on fol. 33 i b.

Eulers of Khata or China in thirty-six tabakat, but

arranged in a very queer and incomprehensible manner;
it begins with a ninth tabakah on fol. 339b ;

after the

twenty-first suddenly a new series of tabakat sets in on

fol. 346", and a third series again on fol. 347
b

.

The descendants of Yafeth bin Nuh, on fol. 352
b

(immediately after the thirty-sixth tabakah of the

Chinese rulers).

The emperor Humayun, on fol. 354
b

.

Cfingizkhan, on fol. 364*.

Sultans of Transoxania after Muhammadkhan, on fol.

Al-i-Juji in Khwarizm, on fol. 372
b

.

The Samanides (see above), on fol. 38z
b

.

Al-i-Afrasiyab, on fol. 389*.

Sultans of Transoxania before Timur, on fol. 39 i b .

Timur, on fol. 392", last line sq. ;
his death, on fol.

4io
a

;
his successors in Transoxania, on fol. 4iob sq.

The emperor Babar, on fol. 415".

History of the Israelites after Joshua, on fol. 424b .

History of the Ptolemies in Egypt, on fol. 430*.

Adam and the patriarchs (Adam's history pretends
to be the European version, according to the people of

Frangistan; the author says, God created Adam in

Frangistan (sic !),
and brought him then to the para-

dise), on fol. 43i
a

.

Jesus' birth and life, on fol. 433*.
Roman emperors, on fol. 433

b
.

Saljuks in Rum, on fol. 449b .

The 'Uthmani dynasty, on fol. 452
b

.

Ante-Muhammadan rulers of India, on fol. 47o
b

.

Shakmuni, on fol. 473b .

Post-Muhammadan rulers of India, on fol. 479b .

Khilji dynasty, on fol. 482b ; Tughlukshahs, on fol,

489
b

;
the Sayyids, on fol. 4g6

b
; house of Ludi, on

fol. 5o2b ;
Shirkhan Afghan and his successors, on fol.

506*.
Sultans of Gujarat, beginning with Muzaffarshah, on

fol. 509".

After fol. 512 a large lacuna
;
rulers of Hum appear

again on fol. 513", beginning with J^oLs~* ;
on fol.

514" the history of Iskandar bin Kara Yusuf begins ;

on fol. 415* the history of Gujarat continues, and goes
down to the abdication of Muzaffar III, A. H. 980.

Rulers of Malwah, on fol. 523".
Lacuna after fol. 527. Portion of the history of the

Rajahs of Kashmir, 011 fol. 528*.

Again the emperor Babar, on fol. 53O
b

.

On fol. 532
b
suddenly appears the Khilafat of 'AH

(see above); on fol. 533
b the death of 'Uthman ;

on fol.

534* an account of Talhah and Zubair.

On fol. 535
a continuation of Indian history. On fol.

537b the last date, A. H. 1001, and a short statement

about the conquest of the Dakhan.

The following pages are more or less seriously in-

jured : ff. i, 21, 22, 175, 176, i84b , i8s
a

, I90
b

, I9i,
I92b, 193", 257, 258, 282 b

, 283", 323, 324", 341, 342'',

343> 344
a

, 368, 370<S 380, 381, 386-388, 397^ 398,

399, 403, 404, 4o8b, 409, 446b , 447% 513, and 537.

The upper half of fol. 1 05 is glued together with fol. 1 06.

Bibliotheca Leydeuiana. No date.

No. 2370, ff. 537, 11. 19 ; clear Nasta'Uk ; size, 8| In. by 4 j in.
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Ma'din-i-akhbar-i-Ahmadi (ijua.l jU' a-*-*-*)-

Part of the second volume of the general history of

the world by Ahmad bin Bahbal bin .hini.il Kamgu,
commonly known as Kaubu, who compiled it in Jahan-

gir's reign, about A. H. 1023 (A. D. 1614); see Rieu iii.

p. 888, where a large portion of the first volume, going
down to the reign of Ibrahim Ludi, is described. This

second volume comprises the history of the Caghatai

dynasty and the rulers of India from Timur to

Jahanglr, see the beginning of our copy, on fol. i b :

~fi
(jjjle

Liob
^^jCiLjj*.

jJI** ^.jJI jy *JJI. It is

divided into many^ii, like the first volume (see Rieu,

loc. cit.), but only four are properly numbered, viz. the

fortieth on fol. ii5
b

,
the forty-first on fol. 127", the

forty-second on fol. I28a,
and the forty-third on fol.

1 46
b

,
where a new section begins.

Contents :

Reign of Timur, on fol. 2a
;
Timur's descendants, on

fol. 27
a

; beginning, on fol. 27
b

, with 'Umar Shaikh

Mirza
; Babar, on fol. 3i

b
; first reign of Humayun, on

fol. 49
a

;
Akbar's birth in A.H. 949, on fol. 63b ;

Shir

Shah Sur, on fol. 95
a

,
Islamshah bin Shirshah, on fol.

H5b
;
Firuzshah bin Islamshah, on fol. 129"; Muham-

mad 'Adil Sur, Ibrahim Sur, and Sikandar Sur, on fol.

I28b
;
second reign of Humayun, on fol. 139*; Akbar,

on fol. I46
b

.

This copy breaks off in the thirty-seventh year of

Akbar's reign, A.H. 999 (A.D. 1590, 1591).

The copy belonged formerly to Sir Barry Close.

No. 814, ff. 343, 11. 14 ; large and very distinct Nastallk ;

size, I2f in. by 7^ in.

122

Tiraz-alakhbar
(jLi.iH jj^.).

The first volume of a large and extensive general

history of the world, composed by Najm-aldin Ahmad
bin Fadl-allah of Khuzistan, called Ahmadbegkhan alis-

fahaui, and dedicated to the emperor Aurangzib (see

fol. 2, 11. 17 and 1 8, and fol. 2b
,

1. 3 ab infra). The

title is a chronogram, and gives as date for the com-

mencement of this work A. H. 1052 (A.D. 1642, 1643) J

see fol. 2b
,

1. 14, and comp. Rieu iii. p. 1056*.

This first volume contains :

1 . A large cosmographical introduction, styled

and beginning, on fol. 3
b

,
last line : J

<! 3 )j

. This introduction comprises the whole range
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of astronomical, physical, geographical, philosophical,

and psychological sciences in the Bame manner, as, for

instance, Kazwfni's cosmography. Beginning, on fol. ib :

A
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J

2. The /rsi bab of the whole work, styledjUI _

(see fol. 6oa
),

and introduced by a preface, entitled

-b-o-., on the Jinns and the creation of Adam and

Eve, on fol. 57
b (u^. 1 JV 1

J

^* j- _r -
J-.

-
. J

j-j.). The first bab itself is divided into two

the first of which comprises the whole biblical history

in four
cj
^. : (i) from Adam to Jacob, on fol. 6oa

;

(2) from Joseph to Khidr, on fol. 8i a
; (3) from Joshua,

the son of Nun, to David, including an account of Luk-

man, on fol. io4b ; (4) from Solomon to Jesus, St.

George, the Seven Sleepers, etc., on fol. 113". The

second cJ- comprises the old Persian dynasties, the

Pishdadians, the Kayanians, the Muluk-altawa'if, the

Sasanians, etc., together with short accounts of con-

temporary ante-Muhammadan rulers ;
likewise in four

^: (i) on fol. 142*, (2) on fol. 150*, (3) onfol. I57
b

,

(4) "on fol. I59
a
,
introduced by an ethical chapter on

the duties and qualities of a Padishah. Beginning of

this first bab, on fol. 57
b

: ^Lo _J ^U L.U j* $

'No. 733, ff. 195, H. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 15^ in. by 91 in.
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Intikhab-i-Muntakhab (^^s^ i-Ai^').

An abridgment of Muhammad Yusuf bin Shaikh

Rahmat-allah al-Ataki al-Kan'ani's general history, en-

titled iJiVJ' ^-*^~> and completed A. H. 1056, i5th

of Dhu-alhijjah (A. D. 1647, January 22), a detailed

description of which is given in Rieu i. pp. 122-124.

This extract, which is styled o
;y ^^* ^Ai^'. or

simply ^j^- ijli^^ (see fol. 2 b
,

1. 9), was made, as

far as the bad handwriting allows us to decipher, by
'Abd-alshakur (see fol. 2 a

,
1. 8), and finished under

'Alamgir, A. H. 1084 (A. D. 1673, 1674). It goes down,

like the original, to the accession of Shahjahan, A. H.

1037, and is divided into the same five kisms.

Beginning : LoUi. j

TJ

Dated the 25th of Rajab, in the twenty-fourth year

of Muhammadshah's reign (=A.H. 1155, not 1149, as

here is written, A. D. 1742, September 25).

No. 170, ff. 144, 11. 20 ; Shikasta ; size, loj in. by s| in.
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Mirat-al'alam

General history, from the oldest times to A. H. 1078

(A. D. 1667, 1668), usually ascribed to Bakhtawarkhln

(who died A. H. 1096= A. D. 1685), but composed in fact

by Shaikh Muhammad Baka
;

see below in the Mirat-

i-Jahannuma. For further details we refer to Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 114-116; Rieu i. pp. 125-127 and iii. pp.

890 and io8oa ;
W. Morley, p. 52 sq.; and Elliot, His-

tory of India, vii. p. 145 sq.

It is divided into a mukaddimah and seven Arayish

(see the index on ff. 3
a-5

a
),

viz. :

Mukaddimah, on the creation, on fol. 5
a

.

Arayish I, on ante-Muhammadan history, on fol. 35*,

in four numayish.

Arayish II, history of Muhammad, the first four

Khalifs, etc., on fol. 54
b

,
in twelve numayish.

Arayish III, history of the Umayyade and 'Abbaside

Khalifs, as well as of the other contemporary and suc-

ceeding dynasties to Timur, on fol. 141*, in eight

numayish.

Arayish IV, history of Timur and his descendants, of

the Turks in Asia Minor, and the Safawi dynasty, on

fol. 2i5
a

,
in five numayish.

Arayish V, history of India to the accession of Babar,

on fol. 235
b

,
in nine numayish.

Arayish VI, history of Babar, Humayun, Akbar,

Jahangir, and Shahjahan, on fol. 298
a

,
in five nu-

mayish.

Arayish VII, history of Aurangzib and his contempo-

raries, probably beginning on fol. 459
a

(the heading is

missing), in three pairayish.

The conclusion, containing the biographies of poets

in alphabetical order, which is usually in other copies,

and likewise in the index of this copy, called the t*JU>.

i_>bX forms here the fourth jj*i
of the third ^^j

of the seventh Arayish. At the end is a short addition

by another author, fixing the death of Bakhtawarkhan

in A. H. 1096.

Beginning of this copy :

^J-c ^ i^JJl si)

-ii

Copied by Ghulam Muhammad, but not dated. Col-

lated throughout. Ff. i3O
b I5i

b
, 152% i56

b
, 38o

b

and 435
b a little injured.

No. 986, ff. 613, 11. 21 ; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece;

size, n^ in. by 7 in.
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A fragment of the same Mirat-al'alam. ^
Beginning : o->A ^ *

jy* ^l.Xa.L; <J/>y c

Jl 10 jl jjLx

Detailed index, on ff. 4
a
~7

a
.

This fragment consists of two incoherent portions,

written by two different hands, and contains :

The preface, on fol. i b .

The index, on fol. 4
a

.

The mukaddimah or introduction, on fol. 8a .

The beginning of the first Arayish, on fol. 9
b

,
which

breaks off already on fol. i i a
.

An index of the 250 poets, whose short biographies

are given in the khatimah of this work, on ff. I2b-i6b .
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The greater portion of the seventh Arayish, contain-

ing the history of 'Alamgir's reign from A. H. 1068-

1078 (A. D. 1658-1668), that of the contemporary rulers,

amirs, shaikhs, etc., together with a topographical and
statistical account of Hindustan, etc., ou ff. I7

a-I53b ,

defective both at the beginning (where two leaves are

missing) and at the end (where a large lacuna of forty-

seven leaves is found after fol. 153).
The last words of the fchdtimah, on fol. 154*.

Consequently there are missing in this copy : the

greater portion of Arayish I, the entire five Arayish
from II VI inclusive, the beginning and end of Arayish

VII, and the whole fchdtimah or tadhkirah of Persian

poets, except the last few lines.

The greater part of this copy, viz. ff. 17-154, was

written by Muhammad Mansur, A. H. 1131 (A. D. 1719).
A marginal note on fol. 4" tells us that the mukaddimah
and first six Arayish formed one volume, and the rest

the second; therefore ff. 1-12 (or i 16) belong to that

first, the rest to the second volume.

Several leaves are greatly injured ; many parts quite

effaced and illegible.

No. 899, ff. 154, 11. 24-25 ; Nasta'llk, by two different hands
;

size, 9! in. by 5 j in.
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Mirat-i-Jahannuma

An almost complete copy of the extremely rare Mirat-

i-Jahannuma or general history of the world, an en-

larged edition of the Mirat-al'alam, which is due, like

the shorter work, to the authorship of Shaikh Muham-
mad Baka (born A. H. ic>37=A. D. 1627, 1628, died

A. H. 1094 = A. D. 1683), and not to Bakhtawarkhan,
as Rieu has proved in his Cat., iii. pp. 890 sq. and ioi8a

;

see also Elliot, History of India, vii. pp. 145-165. The
usual edition of this work is that by the author's nephew
Muhammad Shaft', A. H. 1095 (A. D. 1684). Our copy
wants a portion of the introduction (two leaves being

missing in the beginning, and leaving the question who
the editor was uncertain), all the rest is complete ;

but

the division into Arayish differs considerably from that

in Rieu's incomplete copy, especially as there are eleven

instead of seven, although the contents are exactly the

same. Minor differences appear in the subdivisions of

the various Arayish, and it is not unlikely that we
have got here the later edition of Muhammad Baka's

younger brother Rida, see Rieu iii. p. 1018. It opens
in the elaborate index (on ff. i a-5a

)
with the first

Pairayish of the first Arayish.

Contents :

Mukaddimah, on fol. 5", on creation, in five Guftar.

Ardyish I, ante-Muhammadan history, in three Paira-

yish : 1 . On fol. i i ft
,
old prophets, in forty-nine Numayish,

from Adam to the Seven Sleepers, St. George, the monk

Jarih, and Khalid bin Sinan. 2. On fol. 63
a

,
old philoso-

phers, in sixteen Numayish, from Lukman to Demo-
critus and Buzurjmihr. 3. In two Numayish : (a) on

fol. 66", old Persian kings, from Gayumarth to Yazda-

jird III; (6) on fol. 7i
b

, kings of Yaman and Syria
before the Islam.

Ardyish II, history of Muhammad, the first four

Khalifs, and the Imams, in nine Pairayish : 1. On fol.

IKD. OFF.

72
b

, Muhammad's life from his birth to the flight, in

nine Numayish. 2. On fol. 88s
, Muhammad's life from

the flight to his death, in thirteen Nnmayish. 3. On
fol. I33

b
, his wives, children, scribes, etc., in three

Nuroayish. 4. On fol. I38
b

, the first four Khalifa, in

four Numayish. 5. On fol. i6i a
,
the Imams, in twelve

Numayish. 6. On fol. 166'', the Ashab, etc., alpha-
betically arranged in twenty-seven Numayish. 7. On
fol. i73

b
, the Tabi'in and the four Mujtahidin, begin-

ning with Abu Hanifah, in two Numayish. 8. On
fol. 176", the seven readers of the Kuran and the tra-

ditionists, in two Numayish. 9. On fol. 178", renowned

Shaikhs, Saints, Hakims, etc., in four Numayish.
Ardyish III, the Umayyade and the 'Abbaside Kha-

lifs, together with the contemporary minor dynasties,
in eight Pairayish : 1. On fol. 230", the Umayyades.
2. On fol. 234", the 'Abbasides. 3. On fol. 239

b
,

minor dynasties, from the Tahirides to the Karakhita'ls
of Kirman, in eleven Numayish. 4. On fol. 25i

b
, kings

of Rum, from the Caesars to the Osmanlts, in eight

Numayish. 5. On fol. 256
b

, Sharifs of Makkah and
Madinah. 6. On fol. 257"*, Khans of the Turks, in four

Numayish. 7. On fol. 258b , C'ingtzkhan and his descen-

dants, in seven Numayish. 8. On fol. 266b, Sultans
who ruled in Iran after Abu Sa'id Bahadurkhan, from
the (Tupanis to the Sarbadars, in five Numayish.

Ardyish IV, Timur and his successors in Iran and

Turan, the Kara-koyunlu and Ak-koyunlu, and the

Safawis, down to Sulaimanshah bin 'Abbas II, on fol.

269
b

,
in five Pairayish.

A rdyish V, history of India, in ten Pairayish : 1 . Early
Rajahs, on fol. 2 7 7

b
. 2. Emperors of Dihli from Shihab-

aldin Ghuri to Ibrahim Ludi, on fol. 282a. 3. Sultans

of the Dakhan, on fol. 294b ,
in six Numayish. 4. Kings

of Gujarat, on fol. 299
b

. 5. Rulers of Sind, on fol. 302*,
in two Numayish. 6. Kings of Bangalah, on fol. 304''.

7. Sultans of"Malwah, on fol. 306" ; 8. Rulers of Khan-

dis, on fol. 309*. 9. Rulers of Jaunpur, on fol. 310*.
10. Kings of Kashmir, on fol. 3io

b
.

Ardyish VI, from Babar to Shahjahan, in five Paira-

yish : 1. Babar, on fol. 3i3b . 2. Humayiin, on fol.

3i5
b

. 3. Akbar, on fol. 324". 4. Jahangir, on fol. 327
b

.

5. Shahjahan, on fol. 335
b

.

Ardyish VII, Aurangzib 'Alamgir, in five Pairayish :

1. His early life and the first ten years of his reign,

on fol. 345
b

. 2. His eminent qualities, on fol. 375
b

.

3. His children, on fol. 377
b

. 4. Extent of his empire,
on fol. 37 8

a
. 5. Contemporary Sultans, on fol. 379".

This Arayish corresponds in its contents to the first

Pairayish, and the first four Numayish of the second

Pairayish of the seventh Arayish in Rieu'e copy, iii.

p. 891.

Ardyish VIII, in two Pairayish : 1. Celebrated wazirs

from the first four Khalifs to the time of 'Alamgir, on

fol. 379b ,
in fourteen Numayish. 2. 'Ulamas and other

eminent men of 'Alamgir' s time, on fol. 39i
b

.

This Arayish corresponds to the fifth Numayish of

the second Pairayish, and^the first Numud of the third

Pairayish of the seventh Ar&yish in Rieu's copy.

Ardyish IX, in two Pairayish: 1. Famous calli-

graphers, on fol. 395". 2. Strange occurrences, on

fol.
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This Arayish corresponds to the second and third

Numuds of the third Pairayish of the seventh Arayish in

Eieu's copy.

Ar&yish X, on fol. 4O9
a

, account of the author's ances-

tors, beginning with Khwajah Diya-aldin, who came from
Harat to India A.H. 754 (A.D. 1 353) and became governor
of Multan, corresponding to the fourth Numud of the

third Pairayish of the seventh Arayish in Rieu's copy.

Ardyish XI, on fol. 414^, notices of Persian poets,

arranged alphabetically in twenty-eight Pairayish, begin-

ning with Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair and Abu 'All Ibn

Sina. This corresponds to the first section of the

khdtimah in Rieu's copy.

EMtimah, on fol. 5i5 a
,

life of the author, Shaikh
Muhammad Baka, corresponding to the second section

of the khdtimah in Rieu's copy.

Dated the ipth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1148 (the
seventeenth year of Muhammadshah's reign) = A. D.

1 736, April i. From the rather defective colophon we
learn that it was written for Mirza Murshid Kulibeg
Khansahib Tabriz! (or as he is styled on the fly-leaf,

Murshid Kulikhan Bahadur Tabrizi, governor of Oudh).
One of the copyists (probably the last) was Muhammad
Husainbeg Khwaju Gilani, living in Bangalah. This

copy belonged formerly to Mr. A. Welland (February
4, 1810).

No. 1497, ff. 519, 11. 25 ;
Naskhi on ff. 1-277, parts of 299 and

301, 304-331, and 340-348 ;
the rest in Nasta'lik by various other

hands; worm-eaten; size, 14^ in. by io| in.

127

Tankih-alakhbar

The sifting of the chronicles, a concise general

history of the world, based on the best authorities,
down to A. H. 1125 (A.D. 1713) in Farrukhsiyar's reign

(see fol. 409", lin. penult., and the following copy, No.

1648, fol. 335b ,
1. 3), by Mulla Muhammad Mah (so

the name is written on the fly-leaf and on fol. i a
,
in the

text we have not succeeded in finding it), who began this

work A. H. 1117 (A.D. 1705, 1706), see fol. 3
b

,
11. 10

and ii. The title occurs on fol. 4
a
, 1. 7. It begins:

, (j

Jl Oyy1 (jilWI ^&, and contains a mukaddimah on

the origin of the world and mankind, on fol. 5
b

, seven

tahrirs (^j^), and a kMtimdh.

The seven
^jjjs-

5 treat of the following subjects :

1. History of the old prophets and sages, the ante-

Muhammadan kings of Persia down to the last of the

Sasanians, the rulers of Yaman, the Greek emperors, and
the Muluk-altawa'if, on fol. 8b.

2. History of Muhammad, his companions and

followers, the Imams, the first four Khalifs, and other

famous men of the same time, partly in alphabetical
order, on fol. 5i

b
.

3. History of the Umayyade and 'Abbaside Khalifs
and all the contemporary and posterior dynasties down
to the successors of Cfingizkhan, the Muzaffarides,
Sarbadars, and Kurt kings, on fol. H5b

.

4. History ^of Timur and his successors, the Kara-

koyunlii and Ak-koyunlu, and the Safawis, on fol. 2O7
b

.

5. The minor Indian dynasties of the Dakhan,
Gujarat, Sind, Multan, Bangalah, Malwah, Khandis,
Kashmir, etc., and the kings of Dihll down to Ibrahim

Ludi, on fol. 2i9
b

.

6. History of the five emperors, Babar, Humayun,
Akbar, Jahangir, and Shahjahan, on fol. 258b.

A 7. First section, history of the first ten years of

'Alamgir's reign (taken from the 'Alamgirnama), to

which are added noteworthy dates of the later years of

the same emperor's life, of Bahadurshah's reign, and
the first year of Farrukhsiyar, on fol. 383^

Second section, tadhkirah of the most famous Shaikhs

(on fol. 4ioa),
Hakims (on fol. 434

a
),
'Ulamas (on fol.

436
b

), and poets (on fol. 459") of the Islam, for the

greater part in alphabetical order. This copy was
made from the author's autograph by Muhammad
Afdal, and finished the third of Jumada-alakhar, A. H.

ii 08 (so is here written, but as the work itself goes
down to A. H. 1125, it is undoubtedly a clerical error

for A. H. 1128, which is rightly styled the fourth year
of Farrukhshah's reign, that is, of Muhammad Farrukh-

siyar) = A. D. 1716, May 25. Sayyid Khair-allah
finished the perusal of this copy the gth of Rabi'-

alawwal, A. H. 1132 (A.D. 1720, January 20).

No. 579, ff. 516, 11. 15 ; collated ; large and distinct Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece; size, nf in. by 7| in.

128

A defective copy of the same.

This copy is incomplete both at the beginning and
end. In the beginning there are missing thirty leaves.

It opens abruptly in the first tahrlr with these words :

Jl aJJU^jj ^jiiJ^iJ ^jLij
. . ., corresponding to the

preceding copy, fol. 35
a

, 1. 8. Tahrir II, on fol. 15 ;

III, on fol. 66b
; IV, on fol. 151^; V, on fol. i6 3

b
; VI,

on fol. 202a
; VII, first section, on fol. 3i3b . The

second section begins on fol. 336
a and breaks off in the

beginning of the short tadhkirah of poets (^jLj ,)U--

\fnJit J1^>-1), corresponding to the preceding copy, fol.

459
b

,
first line. Collated throughout.

No. 1648, ff. 376, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; slightly damaged in many
pages, especially towards the end; size, I2 in. by 7 in.

129

Mihakk-alsuluk u miskalat-alnufus (. dvLJl
M -

1

Ji U&
A curious work on general history, intermixed with

theological and esoteric discussions, compiled by a
former companion of prince Muhammad Mu'azzam,
that is, the emperor Bahadurshah, A. H. 1133 (A. D. 1 7 2 1

),

see fol. 6b. After the usual praises of the prophet, the

.J^ju ,
the first four Khalifs, and the explanation of the

reasons for this work's composition, a long exposition

of mystical philosophy follows, dealing with the
___

-

,
.X-ii

,
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jj j
L3 ^j", and similar topics. After

this introductory part the real work begins, a com-

pendium of general history in fifteen makaias and a
khatimah, all interspersed with theological and philo-
sophical aphorisms. The contents are as follows :

Makalah I : The oldest prophets, from Adam to Nub,
on fol. 72*.

Makalah II : Old Persian kings down to Jamshid

(including the story of Hud, Salih, etc.), on fol. 87".
Makalah III : From Dahhak to Faridun (including

Nimrud, Ibrahim, Ldt, Ya'kub, and Yusuf), on fol. 94".
Makalah IV : From Minucihr to Alexander the Great

(Shu'aib, Musa, Khidr, Ilyas, Samuel, David, Lukman,
Solomon, Daniel), on fol. 102*.

Makalah V : Muluk-altawa'if and contemporary
prophets (Zechariah, Yahya,' the Seven Sleepers, Jesus,

Jonah), on fol. 142".
Makalah VI : The Sasanian kings down to Nushir-

wan, on fol. i62b.

Makalah VII : History of Muhammad and the first

four Khaltfs, on fol. 1890.
Makalah VIII : The Umayyade Khalifs, on fol. 256".
Makalah IX : The 'Abbaside Khalifs, on fol. 29 i

a
.

Makalah X : Rise of Islam in India, and first Mu-
hammadan rulers in that country (Mahmud of Ghazna,
etc.), on fol. 360.

Makalah XI : Emperors of Dihli down to Ibrahim
Ludi (slave kings, fol. 38i

a
; house of Khiljl, fol. 390";

house of Tughluk, fol. 39 9"; Khidrkhan, fol. 405";
house of Ludi, fol. 4O7

b
),
on fol. 377

b
.

Makalah XII : From Babar to Shahjahan, on fol. 410".
Makalah XIII : 'Alamgir and Bahadurshah, on fol.

Makalah XIV : Jahandarshah and Farrukhsiyar, on
fol.

Makalah XV: Rites and duties of Islam

r3U),
on fol. 54 2b

Khatimah: Conclusion of the history of Farrukh-

siyar, Rafi'-aldarajat, Rafi'-aldaulah, and accession of

Muhammadshah. At the end a series of miscellaneous

matters, short review of the great poets of Persia,
Jaiai-aldin Rumi, Sana'l, Farid 'Attar, Firdausl, Anwari,
Sa'di, Khakani, Nizami, Amir Husaini, Hafiz, Ni'mat-
allah Wall, Jami, etc., on fol. 649. It is incomplete at
the end

; one or two leaves missing.

Beginning : e~Jj J\p_ 51 ^j^. ey^ ^L-, , oJL,

iLrJl

An endless number of marginal and also interlinear

glosses and additions. The MS. is in some portions
very badly preserved ; many lines effaced or partly torn

away. A complete index on the fly-leaves. The proper
order of ff. 624-649 is: 624, 641-648, 625-640, 649.

No. 1012, ff. 704, 11. 17; very careless and inelegant Nasta'lik
;

size, g| in. by 5} in.

130

Mirat-alsafa (UuJI
The second volume

(*Jj* jZ>*) of Muhammad 'Alt

bin Muhammad Sadik alhusaini's work on general
history, from the rise of Timur to A. H. 1 1 69 (A. D. j? 55,

1756). The present copy is the author's autograph
(see the colophon : (_<Jli^ . t__i!L ;. U i e , -__i

jf J l ^
* ***^

i O^ *T ~

J.51S),
finished in the same year 1169, the second of

Ramadan (A. D. 1756, May 31), and represents un-
doubtedly the first sketch of this volume which was
afterwards revised and continued to A. H. 1179 (A, D.

!7<>5> I 766 ),
as the copy in Rieu i. pp. 129-131 proves.

The dedication therefore to Samsam-aldaulah Sh&hna-
wazkhan Bahadur Samsamjang (the author of the
Maathir-alumara, who was put to death A.H. 1 1 7 1 = A. D.

1758), which in Rieu's copy is only found in the preface,
appears here a second time at the end, immediately
before the colophon, as the patron was still alive in

1169. This second daftar is subdivided into two babs:
First bdb, on fol. 3

b
: Timurides of Iran and Tiran,

from Timur to Muhammad Zaman (A. H. 920).
Second bdb, on fol. 24": Timurides of India from

Timur and Mirz Miranshah (born A. H. 769) to A. H.

1169, the third year of 'Alamgir II 's reign. The latter

part of this bab is very detailed, and narrates the events
in full from year to year. Bdbar, on fol. 2 5" ; HwmdyHn,
on fol. 27

a
; Akbar, on

foj. 32
b

; Jahfmglr, on fol. 38
b

;

Shdhjahdn, on fol. 4Ob ; 'Alamgir Aurangztb, on fol. 44b ;

Bahddurslidh, on fol. so
b

; Mu'izz-aldin Jahdnddrthdh,
on fol. 56b ; Muhammad Farrukhsiyar, on fol. 6ob

;

Raft-aldarajdt, on fol. 66b ; Rafi-aldaulaTi, on fol. 67';
Muhammadshdh, on fol. 67

b
; AhmadsMh, on fol. I36

b
;

'Alamgir II, on fol. 1 68b.

Undoubtedly for the sake of selling the MS. at a

higher price, a clumsy forger's hand has effaced the

proper title on fol. 3", 11. i and 2, U-JI <^>, by

writing over it (^XiUs i^Uji, (Letters of 'Alamgir),
and the same nonsensical description appears on fol. i.

Beginning :

it i

Jl (.5' fa

"
- * e

No. 3038, ff. 175, 11. 14; Nasta'lik; size. 8} in. by 5} In.

II. HISTORY OF MUHAMMAD, THE KHAL!FS,

AND IMAMS.

131

KitSb-i-Futuh

Persian translation of the Arabic work

liel,
or history of Islam from Muhammad's death to the

death of Hasan and Husain and the accession of Yazid

in A. H. 60 and 61 (A. D. 680), by Khwajah Abu Muham-
madAhmad bin A'tham al-Kufi,who died about A. H. 3 1 4

[A. D. 926). The translation was undertaken in or soon
after A. H. 596 (A. D. 1199, 1200) by Muhammad bin

Ahmad al-Mustaufi al-Harawi, chiefly encouraged and

supported by a nobleman of Khwfirizm and Khurasan,
see ff. i b

, 1. 6 and 2a
,

1. 12. As we learn from Ouseley
284 in the Bodleian Library, this first translator died

when he had only finished a small portion of the work,
viz. the greater part of Abu Bakr's Khilafat, and was
succeeded by Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Alii Eakr
al-Katib al-Mabaruabddi, who carried the translation
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to an end. Comp. for fuller details, Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 124-126; Rieu i. p. 151 sq.; "W. Morley,p. 16, etc.

Beginning: *J^3l ^IIU ojjJI isUll ib

~fi

oj

The right order of ff. 1-54 is: 1-44, 53, 45-52, 54.
Dated the i6th of Bubi'-alawwal, A. H. 1013 (A. D. 1604,

August 12), at Kol (JS), by one of the sons of Shaikh

Jamal, called Shams-al'arifin, who was himself an

offspring of Khwajah Abu 'Ubaidah ibn aljarrah Khalil

ibn Shaikh Razi.

No. 1341, ff. 345, 11. 25 ; Naskhl; size, 10 in. by 5! in.

132
The same.

Beginning:

Dated the gth of Rabf-althini, in the thirtieth (or

thirty-first) year of, probably, 'Alamgir's reign (=A. H.

1098 or 1099), A.D. 1687, February 22, or 1688, Feb-

ruary 12. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2027, ff. 603, 11. 13 ; large and distinct Naeta'llk ;
illumi-

nated frontispiece; size, 9! in. by jj in.

The same.

Beginning :

133

This copy was finished^ the i7th o-f Sha'ban, A. H.

1103 (thirty-fifth year of 'Alamgir's reign)=A. D. 1692,

May 4.

No. 921, ff. 438, 11. 12-15; very careless and irregular Nasta'lik,

written, as it seems, by different hands
; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 9 in. by 5! in.

134

Ta'rikh-i-Futuh-i-Sham Lli, _yii o/U).

Persian translation of an Arabic history of the con-

quest of Syria, perhaps although no author's or trans-

lator's name appears in the text of Muhammad bin

'Umar al-Wakidi's (died about A. H. 207, A. D. 822)

^lill v_>li5 or rather Pseudo-Wakidi's ..LJl *-jza,
a

Turkish translation of which is described in G. Fliigel

ii. p. 134. It begins under Abu Bakr and ends under

'Umar, comprising altogether forty-two o)Up or battles.

It is interspersed with many Arabic verses. As title

appears, on fol. i a
, ^Li

_t

Beginning :

\ji

!J^J Joy

y
No date.

No. 248, ff. 244, 11. 17 ; Naata'lik ; small illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

135

Tarjuma-i-Siyar-alnabi

A Persian translation of Muhammad ibn Ishak

Almuttalibi's Arabic biography of the Prophet. The

anonymous translator made the first acquaintance with
this famous book in Egypt in the majlis of Kadi ^L1

,jl
>.

i^i] (jJjJl (
.S, (in the copy of the Bodleian

Library, Walker 96 : ^11* (j-
1
.' cH^' tj'j'

see Bodleian

Cat, No. 127) and Kadi ^s? ^\ .U (see fol. 2b
,

11. 9 and 10), and began after his return to Persia to

put it into a Persian garb, at the request of the Atabeg
Sa'd bin Zangl, Sa'di's patron, A. H. 620 (*

: ...

.^ Q
J. >

*- = A. D. 1223; the Bodleian copy has

It is divided into the follow-

^oli^j u-^-'j^,
on fol. 8b

,
1. i.

2. 41)1 X>-C U J .r , i.il '\ L . . 4 T . > u>^-> J . .aj.l ,J,

in seven babs, on fol. 8b .

on fol. 53
b

(in the Bodleian copy the first and second

babs are contracted into one; from that arises the

apparent inconsistency in the numbering of the follow-

ing chapters there).

A. H. 6 1 2 = A. D. 1 2 1 5).

ing thirty babs :

1. .iTb" iLJI 8-Jii U

on fol. 73.19

,, on fol. 8i a
.

,
on fol. 95".

" LftL

17. _JU>
_)J.

~, on fol. I26b .

18.

^jj jl,
on fol. I28a.

19.
-jj. ji ^ j^

v.y: JoUjy. (I* ?)

20. Jf J^l j
_o>

fasls, on fol. i3O
b

.

21.

U

..iLJI

U., on fol. i29
b

.

>\jLo. in three

fol.
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22.

on fol. I36
b

(this bab does not appear at all in the
Bodleian copy).

23.
r
iLJI

I44
a

.

U* s ..>, on fol.

24. b. i ,-JLc jJL, i

fol. i45
b

.

25. jJL, b (read ^\^) ^\^. ^Ui J^bLu y
.}l II ~lcj on fol. I47

b
.

26. J.infl'H JLC Lo j^Li,o cf)bi- ^^ (twenty-seven
battles according to the index, twenty-eight in the

text), on fol. I49
b

(this is the twenty-fourth bab in the
Bodleian copy).

27.

28.

..iLJj c J

29. jib ij
on fol. 219*.

j, on fol. 216*.

lo.
jj,

on fol. 2i7b .

^LJl

>Lj ji,
on fol. 220'' (this is the twenty-

eighth bab in the Bodleian copy; babs twenty-nine
and thirty of that MS., which are to deal, according to

the index, with the prophet's wives and Abu Bakr, are
not found here).

Beginning : ^j~S vi
\j

3
"Dated the twenty-second of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1030

(A. D. 1621, October 8).

No. 1581, ff. 335, 11. 15 ; distinct Nastalik
; size, 9 in. by 4^ in.

136

Siyar-alnabi (^^Jl^- ).

A large portion of another detailed history of Mu-
hammad's life, deeds, and exploits, no doubt translated

from some Arabic original like the preceding work and
divided into thirty fasls, but defective at the beginning
and injured throughout, especially in the first leaves,
which are moreover misplaced. The contents of the

thirty faels are as follows :

1.

2.

*^,^,j,
on fol. I s .

(read ..U) ^U , on fol. i i b.

3. jJbL.

^o

4.

JJJL-

on fol. 1 4
b

.

5.

^Jl
on fol. 3<3

b
.

6. 'i

on fol. 46b
.

7. sjljuk

8.

JJ-r
Jl

on fol. 24
b

.

J JUiil vj

! m>

,
on fol. 56

b
.

Lo .j , on fol. 49*.

^.ZT* J _

;l
<_ik)l J, on fol. 67

b
.

11.

on fol. 7o
b

.

12. ~Ji ^U. y.l ..,.

e i

*

on fol. 74
n

.

13. L^.ll^ . i_2tr^J^te i >^i -J> -^

sjt^Jki. b
jl,

on fol. 78".

14. jT'Lu. oJ-i-^j -

1 1\ T . i .1O.
(J\j> (^J H

16.

17.

.T a

t i

oli

UU)

. on fol. 83".

uLj on fol. 102".

on fol. iO3
b

.

18. j^jb

fol. nob
.

19.
Jl-i^

20. t A . y3
.

_
Jl

j^jl,
on fol. 129*.

^jl^. uLrfjj, on

i, on fol. 115".

Lj
ji,

on fol. I25b .

^
Jl (jL-iJ/ J

JU $

,
on fol.

23. i_JU>

J cl'
l^<-^-P _) J taJUaJ

Jl s-ioLc
j,

on fol. 139*.

24. Jl _

25. 4J

26.

_^
j

l b.

on

, on fol.

. JL, ^i,
on fol. 168*.l

27. ii)Ji ) .: .K.u b e-

~)i UfT J

28. Jl

on fol. 1 88".

29. Cy

Jl

_
Jl ^.J^l

Cl>
"

a . |jbj|jj

^., on fol. 176'.

.jJ Jt,

192*

on fol. 2o6b.

With the third year of the Hijrah this work ends.

The chief authorities quoted are :

Ujj ^\sS ; v^J

Beginning missing. No date.

No. 1209, ff. 219, 11. 31 ; distinct NnBtoTik ; sixe, 9 in. by fi in.
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137

Siyar-alnabi (^^-Jl ^- ).

The last part of a very extensive history of the

prophet's life and actions, with many traditions about

his companions and successors. Since this MS. com-

prises fasls 32-45 and the khatimah of the whole work
and begins with the 5th year of the Hijrah, it is very

likely that it forms the continuation and conclusion of

the immediately preceding copy, the thirtieth or last

fasl of which deals with A. H. 3. It goes down to

Muhammad's death.

Beginning: (!) JLJu
Ml

OJI

The 6th year of the Hijrah begins on

fol. i8b
, the yth on fol. 35^, the 8th on fol. 4Ob,

the 9th

on fol. 54
a

, the loth on fol. 68b
,
the nth on fol. 103^.

The story of Muhammad's illness and death begins on

fol. I23
b

,
the chapter about his companions and suc-

cessors on fol. I53
a

,
the khatimah on fol. 222*.

Dated A. H. 871 (A.D. 1466, 1467). This copy is

injured at many places, especially in the last half, and

worm-eaten.

No. 1337, ft 226, 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk ; size, g| in. by 5f in.

138

Ma'arij-alnubuwwah s-f ,. ,

The detailed biography of the prophet, composed by
Mu'ln almiskin, who died A.H. 907 (A. D. 1501, 1502), and

divided into a mukaddimah, four rukns, and a khatimah;

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 128-130 ;
Eieu i. p. 149 sq. ;

J. Aumer, p. 100
;

Gr. Flugel ii. p. 391 ; see also H.

Khalfa iii. 20 and 513 ;
v. is, 251, and 608. According

toRieu the work was commenced A.H. 891 (A.D. 1486),
but a note in Ouseley 364 in the Bodleian Library

proves beyond doubt that already, A. H. 866 (A. D. 1461,

1462), a considerable portion of it existed in a copy,
corrected and revised by the author himself.

Beginning: LJ
c)

- LiJl LJ

~fi

Mukaddimah, on the praise of God, invocations,

prayers, etc., in five fasls

lijU-fl uyli

~fi uyUU- )
Juol*

j),
on ff. 6b

, i6b, 29
b

, 44*, and

64b . Copied A. H. 1008 (A. D. 1599), by Khwajah 'All

Ibn Mlrka of Samarkand.

Rukn I, on the former prophets, Adam, Sheth, Idris,

Nuh, Hud, Ibrahim, on 'Abd-almuttalib and 'Abdallah,
Muhammad's father, through all of whom the prophetic

light has transmigrated into Muhammad himself, in

eight babs, on ff. 77
b

, 83*, 104", in b
, ii3

a
, 121% i24b,

and i6oa. Dated by the same the 5th of Jumad&-

althanl, A. H. 1008 (in the text i . . v, 1007, which seems

to be a mistake for i . . A)=A. D. 1599, December 23.
Rukn II, on Muhammad's life, from his birth to his

prophetic mission, i. e. to his fortieth year, in seven

babs, onff. i7i
b

,
i88b

, 191*, 207% 2ii a
, 2i6b ,

and 222b .

Dated by the same, end of Muharram, A. H. 1009 (A. D.

1600, August u).
Rukn III, on Muhammad's life, from his prophetic

mission to "his flight, in five babs, on ff. 227
b

, 244b,

257*, 272", and 340*. Dated by the same the ist of

Eabi'-althani, A.H. 1009 (A.D. 1600, October 10).

Rukn I V, on Muhammad's life, from his flight to his

death, in fourteen babs (here and in all the other copies
there is stated at the beginning of the Eukn that it con-

tains twelve babs only, but the internal arrangement in

many copies is incompletely concealed by an arbitrary
omission of numbers, or by the repetition of the same

numbers in two places), on ff. 345
b

, 354", 36ob, 366b

(correctly styled fj
\ a ^ v>L>). 388

a
, 39i

b
(correctly

styled ^s-i Mb), 4O7b , 4 i 4
b

, 433
b

, 448
a

, 458* (cor-

rectly styled ,AJ)b v^.), 483
a

(correctly styled i^b

-Ajjljj), 499^, and 5o7
a
(correctly styled -A^L^ ^Aj).

Dated by the same the 9th of Safar, A.H. 1010 (A. D.

1 60 1, August 9).

Kh&timah, on Muhammad's miracles and marvellous

deeds, on fol. 52 g
b

.

The whole copy was finished by the same at Samar-

kand, the 1 8th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. ion (A.D.

1602, November 3). Printed in Lucknow, A. H. 1292.
A Turkish translation has appeared in Constant. A. H.

1257, under the title:

No. 122, ff. 564, 11. 27; excellent Nasta'llk; many additions

on the margin ;
illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of the

mukaddimah, the khatimah, and each of the four rukns
;
a vig-

nette on fol. i
a

; ff. i b and 2" splendidly adorned; size, 14^ in. by
8^ in.

139

Another complete copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. It consists of

two parts, the_/trs comprising the mukaddimah and the

first two rukns, the second the last two rukns and the

khatimah.

Mukaddimah, in five fasls, on ff. ioa
, 27

a
, 49", 7i

b
,

and I02 b.

Rukn I, in eight babs, on ff. i2Oa
, I29b, i65b, i78

b
,

i8ib, I95
b

,
20i a

, and 26i a
. Title :^Siy Jjl

j\
JL, j j^JLc t-L)l ^^~

1

tflfjLtft u^^jlj
CU^J L> ,J Ul 8,1 f

Rukn II, in seven babs, on ff. 278
a

, 3o6
a

, 3O9
b

, 333,

338b, 346b,
and 355

a
. Title: 1=0^ jt*

l u\ eyU>J.io j JL.
j

>-JLc sJJI

Rukn III, in five babs, on ff. 36 ib
, 389^ 41 i a

, 438
b

,

and 561" (the last bab is not marked). Title : *j~ ^
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oJLu, O^aj* OjJ^e j\ ..U^
1 J^- jl

W
(J*^*J J"*

Rukn IV, here only in twelve babs, on ff. 566% 577b,

588b,
6 4o

a
, 645", 678", 7ii

a
, 73 9

a
757*

and 835*. Title :

-.1 tl

Khdtimah, on fol. 8640. Title:

Dated A. H. 1029 (A. D. 1620). A full index on the

fly-leaves.

No. 1259, ff. 928, 11. 19-21 ; Nasta'ltk, written by many
different hands ; size, n J in. by 6 in.

140
Another slightly defective copy of the same.

Beginning as usual.

Mukaddimah, in five fasls, on ff. 6a
,
i6a

,
28b

, 4ob,

and 59
a

.

Rukn I, in eight babs, on ff. 7o
b

, 76"*, 96" (heading
of the bab omitted), ioi b

(called by mistake J-aj), 103"
(again J^j instead of i_>b), in a

, ii4a (on fol. I4i
b

.. a..v o a J-aj must be read instead of *s*i, and on fol.

I42
a
*^J^ J-aj instead of i~l, being the last two of

the eighteen fasls of the seventh bab), and I45b. Title

of this rukn here : ^-^ .j jUfi' .jLo .0 J,l ^
~~\\ -

1 i i

9 J J (irj
uJl I *JLlJfc rl '** '} . ' -* &J*X^^.

Rukn II, in seven babs, on ff. I54
b

, i69b, 171", 184",

187*, I9i
b

,
and i96

b
. Title here : v^.-jjl *>>* .S.

cJL, e

*s.
^JDI

Rukn III, in five babs, on ff. I99
b

, 2i3
b

, 224
a

, 236",
and 294

a
(here the number of the bab is omitted). Title

here:

Rukn IV, in fourteen babs, on ff. 297
b

, 3O4b, 3io
b

,

3i5b (no number of the bab), 322 b , last line, 335b,

348a , 352 b, 366b, 378b (wo number), 386
b
(no number),

4o6b (here called _j, the tenth, dealing with the 9th
year of the Hijrah, so that the previous two babs, the

7th and 8th years of the Hijrah, have not been counted
at

all), 4 1 9
b

( i oth year of the Hijrah, called the eleventh

bab), and 4 2 5
b

(
1 1 th year of the Hijrah, called the twelfth

bab). Title here :

t5 o

fourth bab of this rukn has here seven fasls (in other

copies only six, the first of which is split here into

two).

Khdtimah, on fol. 442b. Title here :

yJL, ^1 (Ool^ 1

^.
This copy is slightly incomplete at the end ; although

the lacuna is disguised, the last words of it agree with
No. 3264 (143 in this Cat.), fol. 465", 1. 13.

Copied by Muhammad Salih bin Baba bin Husain,
A.H. 1025 (A. D. 1616), at Balkh.

No. 3262, ff. 471, 11. 25 ; Nasta'ltk ; illuminated frontispiece,
on ff. i

b
, 70", I54>>, 199", 3971-, al,d 442''; size, 15$ in. by 94 in.

141

The same without the khatimah.
This copy is very much injured on many pages, and

contains only tie mukaddimah and the four rukns.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 5
b

,
in five fasls, on ff. 6a

, 16",
28a

, 4i
a

,
and 59**.

Rukn I, in eight babs, on ff. 7o
a

, 76, 98*, io6b
,

io8b
, 117*, i20b

,
and 1578.

Rukn II, in seven babs, on ff. 167, 1770, i8i, i86a
,

i88a
, I9i

b
,
and I95b .

Rukn III, in five babs, on ff. 246b, 261", 27 i
b

, 198*,
and 243

a
(by mistake ff. 198-245 are placed before

ff. 246-283).
Rukn IV, here for once in fifteen babs (in the head-

ing as well as in the text), on ff. 284b , 290", 295*", 301,
320% 3 2 3

a
, 337

a
, 34 2b 3581', 372", 375

b
, 377^ 393

b

4o8b ,
and 415".

Copied A. H. 102 2 (A. D. 1 6 1 3) by Muhammad Husain
bin Khakrah bin Khakpai bin Nauriiz Muhammad bin
'Abd Muhammad bin Nazar Muhammad ,e>^Li> .

No. 566, ff. 434, 11. 27 ; Nasta'ltk
; illuminated frontispiece at

the beginning of the preface and of every rukn ; size, 14$ in. by
gin.

142
The same without the mukaddimah.
Rukn I, in eight, babs, on ff. i b

, 7", 26b, 33
b

, 35b,

43
a

, 46b ,
and 79*.

Rukn II, in seven babs, on ff. 89
b

, 103, iO5
b

,
i iS8

,

i2Oa
, I25

a
,
and 130".

Rukn III, in five babs, on ff. I33
b

, i46b (no heading),
1560, i69

a
, and 217".

Rukn IV, in fourteen babs (although there are men-
tioned in the heading of this rukn, as usually, only
twelve), on ff. 22ob

, 227a
, 232b, 237b, 254b (styled by

mistake ,,U vL>. instead of f^~l vb), 257
b

, 27O
8

,

275
b

, 289b, 302
a

, 310% 3 29
a
(comprising the events of

the 9th year of the Hijrah, and wrongly styled _, vlj ,

although the immediately preceding bab is rightly called

_jjb Ljjb, and the immediately following -**i~~ <^>),

34 ib
,
and 347

b
.

KMtimah, without a heading, on fol. 363
b

, begin

Jl
^ylLa. oj^x*-* ^Lj j*

III .*L>. From these intro-

ductory words it is apparent that the first portion of

the khatimah is entirely missing, viz. ff.



CATALOGUE OP PERSIAN MSS. 64

1. ii, of No. 3262 (140 in this Cat.), altogether six and
a half pages.

No date ; probably nth century of the Hijrah. Two
seals of a former owner, 'Abd-alkhalik, with the date

A. H. 1162 (A. D. 1749), on fol. i
a

.

No. 3258, olim 23. J. 4, ff. 384, 11. 27 ; large and distinct Nas-
ta'llk ; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each rukn ;

size, 15 in. by gin.

143

Another copy without the mukaddimah.
Rukn I, in eight babs, on S. i b

,
6b

,
26b

, 34", 35
b

,

43
a
(heading omitted), 4.6-, and 82b (heading omitted,

but partly restored on the margin).
Rukn If, in seven babs, on ff. 93b, 110", H2b

(head-

ing added on the margin), 127", i3O
b

, I36
a

,
and 142*.

Rukn III, in five babs, on ff. I46b , 164", 177*, 193",
and 268b.

Rukn IV, in twelve babs, on ff. 272b , 281, 288*,

294b, 317*, 320b (with four fasls only, although there

are stated to be five in the beginning of the Mb ; the

fourth and last here corresponds to the usual fifth, so

that the proper fourth fasl is missing), 335** (wrongly
called -jfH), 34i a

(wrongly called ~~>), 359
b
(wrongly

called
|XAA), 4<>5

a
(styled _*.>, the tenth, and dealing

with the 9th year of the Hijrah ; consequently the

7th and 8th years of the Hijrah are, as in No. 3262,
included in the previous ninth bab), 4i5

a
(eleventh bab),

and 428* (twelfth bab).

The khatimah begins (without any heading), on fol.

439
a

, exactly in the same abrupt way as the preceding
copy.

After the conclusion of the khatimah there follow

here, on ff. 467b-469
a

, eulogiums on the prophet, ^
Jl .^jJ-o

ij-t-
1-)' o.i , the first of which begins :

,j'i"(t>

aL. ;l.v : c oul.n i b-JLJ^ ^LJo o
Jl

No date. Dust 'Ali ibn Maulanfi, 'Ali Muhammad is

mentioned as scribe on fol. 467
a

, margin. Various
seals of a former owner, Diya-aldin bin Kadi Khwajah
Kalan.

No. 3264, ff. 469, 11. 25 ; Naata'llk, Arabic quotations in

Naskhi; size, 15Jin. by 9^ in.

144

The first Jialf of the same.

This copy contains only the mukaddimah and the

first two rukns, preceded by a detailed index of the

whole work, on ff. i b-iob (without, however, any men-
tion of the khatimah). Beginning of the preface on
fol. ii b

Mukaddimah, in five fasls, on ff. i8 ft
, 30", 45a, 6i b,

and 87
b

. This part is dated the last of Muharram, A. H.

1.015 (A. D. 1606, June 7).

Rukn I, in eight babs, on ff. iO2b
,
nob

, 141*, 151,
I53b, i64

a
, i68b, and 2i6b.

Rukn II, in seven babs, on ff. 23Ob , 25o
b

, 253", 27 i a
,

276, 282", and 289b .

No. 3266, ff. 293, 11. 25 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk
;
a splen-

did vignette on fol. II"; ff. n b and 12 are most luxuriously
ornamented, all the lines being surrounded by a gorgeous frame-
work of variegated colours, in the highest style of Eastern orna-
mental art; illuminated frontispieces besitles on ff. io2 b and

230*", and a similar illumination at the end of the first rukn, on
fol. 230"; size, 15 in. by 9^ in.

145

Eaudat-alahbab

Amir 'Ata-allah bin Fadl-allah Jamal al-Husaini's

famous history of Muhammad, his family, companions,
followers, and successors, the first book of which was
finished by the author already on the nth of Dhu-

alhijjah, A. H. 888 (A. D. 1484, January 10), as we learn

from a subscription at the end of the first maksad on

ff. 287
a

,
last line, and 287b,

first line, and from the

colophon of No. 1674 (149 in this Cat.); comp. Eieu i.

p. 1 48*, first line. The whole work was completed
A. H. 900 (A. D. 1494, 1495), and dedicated to Mir
'Alishir. The author died A. H. 926 (A. D. 1520); comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 131-133 ;

Rieu i. p. 147 sq., and
iii. p. io8i b

;
W. Morley, p. 15 ;

Cat. des MSS. et Xyll.

p. 298; G. Fliigel ii. pp. 368 and 369; Dorn, Das
Asiatische Museum, p. 348 ; H. Khalfa iii. p. 495, etc.

It is divided into three books or maksads.

Contents :

Maksad I, beginning on fol. i b : ^ i^jJl Jl)

jl^ iu'U( , $ . 1 c

Jl tj.XxJl ^ftU-o ~^ *-"y'
It contains the history of

Muhammad's life and exploits, and is subdivided into a

mukaddimah .
l_, w. ,

.

,
on fol. 3

a
,
and three bdbs, the

on o. 4
a
, the second

^,1

eyl* j* O j j
.

on fol. 28", the third

-l t
"

-) on fol. 23Ob,
in eight

fasls. A part of fol. 27i
a

,
and the whole of fol. 27i

b
,

left blank. Dated by Abu-almafakhir Nasim-aldin

Muhammad bin Jamal-aldin Husaint, known as Mirak-

shah, in Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 954 (A. D. 1547, July-
August).

Maksad II, beginning on fol. 288b : L> ^ , U eLJ

(j^JI JLc v^y.ill
*i. b^JI dJ

_,
MC-ill v.."..,.

~ii
^LtJI^iijJl i_Otl

,_, Pj^riU- It contains the

history of the first three Khalifs, or the first three

jjls- . According to the preface in the first makead,

it is subdivided into two babs
(JU., cuijjc. jj JJ1 ^L>

jjLs^" and w.Ls^ \j oj^*-* ^i ..ji i_>b) ; but here,

as in fact in most copies extant, only the./irrf b&b is
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found, beginning on fol. 293" and going down to the

death of 'Uthinan, A. H. 35 (A. D. 655); the second bdb
seems not to have been completed by the author.

Maksad III contains the history of 'All, the twelve

Imams, and all the .other famous followers of the

prophet, and is subdivided, according to the preface in

the first maksad, into three babs
( r)-ooLJ > .j ,

G i_,b
\j j j ^jj

>Xj0
-
" l^W^T^y f)*~ ^ fcfj*^J* fj-

5 ^
jjl

sjjj
*l3

jl);
but there is found, instead of this

third maksad, first a large fragment of another work,

by the same author, on the virtues and eminent qualities
of Muhammad, 'All, Fatimah, etc., entitled : Ul
'

LoJI Jl (_5 ,
and beginning, on fol. 406**:

tfjJI j

It is divided into two

_
Jl J^i-JI

and the first matlab is subdivided

again into a mukaddimah

j

Jl ^^i-I^J 3

> c^^A1 x^- Jl>' J

JJLij ^$i jj).
This

fragment contains only a part of the mukaddimah, and
breaks off on fol. 44i b

. Then follows, on ff. 444b-473
a

,

a portion of the third book of the Eaudat-alahbab, be-

ginning : ^ JLc ^^.Jil j~>\
b

plil
ooto j* ^

i_JU ^.1 ,
and corresponding to ff. iob

, 1. 22-47", ^ 2O
>

in No. 557 (157 in this Cat.), the only complete copy of

this third maksad. Many various readings and additions
on the margin. An index of the whole contents of this

copy on the four fly-leaves. A Turkish translation of

the Raudat-alahbab has been published in Constanti-

nople, A. H. 1268.

No. 1703, ff. 47 3, 11. 29-30; Nasta'ltk; illuminated frontis-

pieces on ff. i
b
, a88b

, and 4o6
b

; size, g| in. by 6 in.

146
Another copy of the same.
Maksad I :

Mukaddimah on fol. 4
b

.

Bab I on fol. 7
b

, II on fol. 56*, IH on fol. 424b .

Maksad II :

Mukaddimah on fol. 586b.
Bab I on fol. 592".
The second bab is wanting, see the preceding copy.
Mai-sad III on fol. 728b. No subdivision.

Beginning of all the three maksads the same as in

the preceding copy. The third maksad is nearly as

incomplete here as there.

Dated the I9th of Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 1121 (A. D.

1709, August 26).

No. 1656, ff. 780, II. 19; Naskhl, by different hands; size,
1 1 J in. by 7 in.

IND. OFF.

147

Another copy of i\w first maksad of the same work.
Good old copy, written A. H. 984 (A. D. 1576, 1577).

Mukaddimah on fol. 4
b

, first bab on fol. 7
b

, second on
fol. 5 i

a
,
third on fol. 388

b
. Large waterspote ; many

pages slightly injured at the corners.

No. 1150, ff. 480, 11. 19; Naskhl; size, 9! in. by 6jin.

148
The same_/?< maksad.
Good copy, finibhed the 3rd of Sha'ban, A. H. 1044

(A. D. 1635, January 22), by 'Abd-alrahman bin ulmur-
hum Tayyib biu almaghlur 'Abdallah bin Ya'kub bin

'Abd-alrahman.

Mukaddimah on fol. 3
b

, first bab on fol. 6", second ou
fol. 42

a
,
third on fol. 332*. The proper order of ff. 65-

72 is: 65, 71, 67-70, 66, 72. A blank on fol. 388.
A few notes and additions on the margin.

No. 562, ff. 41 2, 11. 25 ; Naskhl ; size, 1 1 J in. by 7} in.

149
The same.

Mukaddimah on fol. 5
s

, first bab on fol. 8, second
on fol. 56

b
, third on fol. 39 7

b
. It has no date of its

own, but reproduces in the colophon the date of the

original composition of this maksad, viz. the nth of

Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 888
;
see No. 1703 (145 in this Cat.).

No. 1674, ff. 496, 11. 24-25 ; written in Nasta'llk by three or
four different hands; illuminated frontispiece; size, loj in.

by 5jin.

150
The same.

Mukaddimah on fol. 3", first bab on fol. 5", second on
fol. 37

b
, third on fol. 234

b
. An index on the fly-leaves,

written very carelessly by another hand.

No date.

No. 1390, ff. 293, 11. 25 ; large, unequal Nasta'llk ; size, 134 in.

by 7| in.

151

A defective copy of the same.

The greater part of fol. 247" and the whole of fol.

247b are left blank; there are also blanks on ff. 249*"

and 250*. At the end about half a page is wanting ;

the last words here, vi- --.-
<

\ \\ ^ : <^-t~-j tS^)
J

J/J .

agree with No. 1703 (145 in this Cat.), fol. 287", 1. 7.

Mukaddimah on fol. 3", first bab on fol. 4
b

,
second on

fol. 26b , third on fol. 2iob.

No date.

No. 1513, ff. 261, 11. 23; excellent Nasta'llk ; sUe, 13^ in. by
8$ in.

152

A still more defective copy of the same.

There are two lacunas in this copy, a larger one after

fol. 195, corresponding to No. 1703, fol. 200*, last line,

to fol. 236
b

,
1. 16; and a smaller one, comprising about
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lialf a page, in the middle of the text on fol. 3i
b

,
1. 6,

between the words
ju^ljJl and^fl.-v, corresponding to

No. 1703, fol. 27
b

,
1. 23, to fol. z8a

,
1. 15. Fol. i8i a is

left blank, hut the text is uninterrupted ;
if. 227

b
,
228a

,

and a part of fol. 227* are also left blank.

Mukaddimah on fol. 3
b

,
first line ;

the first bab on

i'ol. 5
a

;
the headings of the second and third babs are

not to be found, because they just fall into the smaller

and larger lacunas.

No date.

No. 866, ff. 243, 11. 25 ;
clear Nasta'ltk ; alight injuries in

many places ;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, loj in. by 6| in.

153

Another copy of the second maksad of the same work.

Beginning as in No. 1703 ;
the second bab is missing

here, as in all the other copies. Mukaddimah on fol. ib
;

first bab on fol. 7
b

.

Dated the 4th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1094 (A. D. 1683,

March 3).

No. 1266, ff. 264, 11. 14; Nasta'lik ; size, uf in. by 7| in.

154

The same second maksad.

Quite agreeing with No. 1703 and the preceding

copy. The right order of ff. 313-319 is: 313, 318,

314-317, 319. Thefirst bab begins on fol. 13".

No date.

No. 1462, ff. 323, 11. 15; ff. 168-175 supplier! later; clear

and distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, loj in. by

5 5 ">

155
The same.

The right order of ff. 1-7 is: I, 2, 4-6, 3, 7; and

after fol. 2 there is a lacuna, corresponding to No. 1 703,

fol. 289b ,
1. 1 1, to fol. 29O

a
,
last line but two. Ff. 49-

54 are also misplaced, and must be read in this order :

49> 5i. 5. 53. 52. 54-

No date. The last pages injured.

No. 1275, ff. 141, 11. 25 ; clear jS'asta'lik ; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, lojin. by 6jj in.

156

The same.

At the beginning there is wanting one leaf, contain-

ing the first ten or eleven lines of the second maksad.

It begins abruptly : isA .L.-il ^ j -U*^ s^LaJI ^
LjJ^cl, agreeing with No. 1703, fol. 288b

,
1. n. The

first bab begins on fol. 8b. It concludes on fol. 2 1 i b in

the usual manner, and then follows immediately a part

of the third maksad, beginning like No. 1703, fol. 444b ,

with Ail vi* -^
, fi^,

and breaking off, on fol. 246^,

with these words: jUjl ^l.U &5 jj^i5T This frag-

ment of the third maksad corresponds to the following

copy, No. 557, fol. iob
,

1. 22, to fol. 36"*, 1. 20. Fol. 247
does not belong at all to the preceding or following

pages, ff. 248 and 249* are left blank, and ff. 249b-273b

contain again a fragment of the first maksad of this

work, with the usual beginning : \ ^ ^yjjl s-U A, 11

it comprises the mukaddimah (on fol. 252''), and the

greater part of thefirst bab (on fol. 254^.

No. 385, ff. 273, 11. 19 ; very careless and unequal Nasta'lik,
sometimes quite like Shikasta ; size, loj in. by 6J in.

157

Another copy of the third maksad of the same work.
This copy, the only complete one of the third mak-

sad, begins, without any heading or introduction, im-

mediately with the history of 'All's life and exploits :

JI

Jjl .U After 'Ali, who

represents the first Imam, follow the other eleven :

Abu Muhammad &\-Hasan (on fol. ioob
),
Abu 'Abd-

allah Ifusain (on fol. io8b
),

Abu-alhasan 'Ali Zain-

at&bidin (on fol. I97
a
),
Abu Ja'far Muhammad albdkir

(on fol. 2OOb
), Ja'far bin Muhammad bin 'Ali bin

alhusain (on fol. 2O2 a
),

Abu-alhas:in Musa al-KAzim

(on fol. 205*), 'Ali ibn Musa al-Ridd (on fol. 207"),
Muhammad ibn 'Ali al-Ridd (on fol. 2i2 a

),
'Alt ibn

Muhammad bin al-Rida (on fol. 2 1 3
b

),
Hasan ibn al'as-

kari (on fol. 2i5
b

),
and Abd-alkdsim Muhammad bin al-

Hasau (on fol. 2i6b
). To these is added as thirteenth,

Imdm Mahdt, who is styled ^l^Jl^jj.T (on fol. 222b
).

This maksad is concluded by an alphabetical list of

famous companions and followers of Muhammad, begin-

ning on fol. 224" with Hainzah ibn 'Abd-almuttalib, the

prophet's ur.cle. The subdivisions, which are quoted in

the general preface of the first maksad, are not found.

Dated the 5th of Muharram, A. H. 1 107 (A. D. 1695,

August 1 6).

No. 557, ff. 245, 11. 25; Nasta'lik; ff. 80-88 supplied by an-

other hand in Shikasta, 11. 24-26 ; size, 13^ in. by 7j in.

158

Raudat-alshuhada

A detailed history of the martyrdom of 'Ali and his

family, especially of Hasan and Husain, composed by
Husain bin 'Ali alwa'iz alkasliifi, the author of the

Anwar-i-Suhaili, who died A. H. 910 (A. D. 1505);

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 134-137; Rieu i. p. 152,

etc. It has been printed in Lahore, A. H. 1287.

Beginning: t^-> > >*>! - L Jj i^lji
J i,j c^Opi. (j\

..Li].
_ L Jj (.jLii *j v i~- s-L3 \\ . L Jj i^Lk-c j

~Ii L Jj t^la-a *5 I_A-._.^. It is divided into ten babs

and a khatimah, but the last part of the tenth bab and

the whole khatimah are missing in this copy. The

contents of the ten babs are as follows :

,1 . jt^a. L^^>\ ,i TiTTTUU, on fol. 8bU-Jl

jCil eU- J-^1

J ~ J^^ J

Jjl

on fol. 62 b .
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on

Jj jl \jJtj
l-+Ja\J O,.

b, on fol. ii5
b

.

i-JbiJI

13
ojilj,

on fol. I43
b

.

-ol
^.1,

on fol.

^3-'

j-
5

j LS
iJt>

j c

J-JLC ^ J .... ,<. cy^L^i, ji -^--a v^b

L.J Jii j,
on fol. 207*.

Lol

, u.

5. cxJ>, on fol. 345
a

.

This last bab contains two fasls, and in the middle

of the second the copy breaks off. This work was
translated into Turkish by Muhammad bin Sulaiman

albaghdadi with the takhallus Fuduli, and entitled,

ljo<-JI A i A-* ; comp. H. Khalfa iii. p. 500, No. 6648,
and p. 41, No. 4456 ; Flugel ii. p. 378, etc.

No. 482, ff. 391, 11. 15; Nasta'lik, unequally written; size,

by 5i in.

159

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Of the ten babs

there are marked here only the sixth : .. .-~i i_>b

..Lei eyiL^i, on fol. 77
b

;
the seventh (correspond-

ing to the eighth in the preceding copy) : .j .- i_jb

^Lxjj^i j J---"
1 ^ (J-

enjUpi, on fol. 88b
;
and the

tenth :

jl
Juo

\j
c*--i JA! -S

^ytjLsj ^ ,v4J i-jb

J-i
.sJlj iL^.) t-xJilj,

on fol. 2Oi a
. Of all the other

babs we have only a few indications in form of chapter-

headings marked on the margin, viz. : ^\ ^
>

^~. Llji,

on fol. 4
a

; j . t T , .1 _jj tJl, on fol. ioa ; J-Ju>. Lls

j -.

*
;.-;,

on fol. i3
b

; J . ...1 _>i t-L, on fol. I411
;

,
on fol. 2i a

; i^jjjl
? *, on fol. 33";

* "

'
on fo1 - 34

b
J i^r^ jj^ culij,

on fol.

c^-ia. ci>Lj,
on fol. 58

b
; jJLc

,jjl,
on fol. 63

b
;
and

jjic ^ ^^

^, on fol. i84
b

.

The khdtimah, in two Ji^5, begins on fol. 238
b

on fol. 245b).

No date. College of Fort "William, 1825.

No. 2240, ff. 256, 11. 19 ; distinct Nasta'lik ; the last page nup-
plied by another hand ; large waterspots throughout ; many pages
lightly damaged by the worms

; size, io| in. by 6J in.

43

160
Muntakhab-i-Raudat-alshuhada

(l

An extract from the Baudut-alsliuhada, or liistory of

the martyrdom of 'All's family, similar to, but not at all

identical with, the Dah Majlis (see Bodleian Cat., Not-.

136 and 137, and llieu i. p. 155). Beginning the sunn-

as in the original work, viz. : j f-H^/M LJ-*^' *-^'
p

'

-J (0 L?JC> o^-l. tj' ^b ->J*
LJ

Jl
~"

jjl . L.

It is probably divided into ten majlis, like the u
but only seven of these are indicated in our

copy. The first is not marked at all (identical in its

contents with the first in Rieu's copy of the yJUr* o,
and the first three in the Bodleiau copy) ; tlie eecoiid

deals with Fatimah : LJU 1-?H
j-_'~-

J^j, on fol. I9
b

; the third with 'Ali :

on fol. 3i
b

; the fourth with Hasan: yLi

,,LI, on fol. 46a ;
the fifth and *ia;</t with Husain

jl,
on fol. 58

b
, and

and Muslim bin 'Akil :

J-Jic ^jj
JL^.

^ > .b>l
cij^<i-fc j J-^^ j^> ,%1~* i-*J> j^i on fol.

70* ; the seventh with the children of Muslim bin 'Akil :

aLijl uyjUp, j J_>i* ^ JL~4
yljjj^i c.ij^i^, on

fol. 83
b

;
and the eighth with some other martyrs of

Karbala: JjJ _j\
.x*j. ^'ib^ ^Ij^i jy.1 ^^o ^

XA
^Jlj (? UU-U) j.iU j (jir-~j j j*\r>. *r, on

fol. 1 1 i b . No further subdivision appears.
This copy was written in A. H. 996 (A. D. 1588).

College of Fort William, 1809.

No. 2267, ff. 158, 11. 12-17 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by
4! in.

161
The same.

The same Muntakhab or abridgment of the Raudat-

alshuhada, arranged in a far greater accordance with

the (jJuc* sj of Rieu's Cat. (i. p. 155) than the pre-

ceding copy, but defective at the end, and injured more
or less seriously by worms, from fol. 130 down to the

end. Beginning the same as in No. 2267.

Majlis I: Muhammad (xl- u^-j
.

cybij ^ii ji

j.iLJI j ils^ 1 kJLtf Aiill), on fol. i b (there is 110

preface whatever).

Majlis II: Fatimah
( (!)

-JU kJU

p5LJI),
on fol. 2 3

b

Majlis III: 'Ali ci* eyjb. l

on fol. 38
a

.

Majlis IV: Hasan and his children

}\ja.\ j j-~- J-.I t^-i*),
on fol. 56".

Majlis V: Husain's noble qualities and Muslim bin

'Akil's martyrdom (x^c ^>1 ^JU.i.il (_yiJ

F 2
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y\ cy^Ufc

j*\j>. eyUj jl
Juo J-J* ^ Ju~), on fol. 72

a
.

Majlis VI: Muslim bin 'Akil's children (m

J_-Ji ^ !Ji~~ tjU-^y),
on fol. 103*.

Majlis VII : Husain's history (ULc^j
on fl- H7b

-

;1

Majlis VIII: The martyrs of Karbala

il^/'^lj^i J|^>1),
on fol. I43

b
.

Majlis IX : Continuation of the same, and death of

Husain (JL- . ^ - ...~- J_l i^j^a^. i^jl ,Uj>l >,-
'

y
^j^

"- ..bol cu-ib^i. _J IsH-")) On fl' !64a
.

Majlis X : Events subsequent to Husain's martyr-

dom
(*Jlj ..jJJa^ J^^i- ..L.I J-xJi jl (? AJO sjsA) . . .

sXi), on fol. i87
b

. This chapter breaks off on fol. I95
b

,

corresponding to the preceding copy, fol. 152^, 1. 2;

consequently 6-7 leaves are missing.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2812, ff. 195, II. 13 ; Nasta'lik, mixed in some pages with
Sbikasta ; size, 7^ in. by 4^ in.

162

Raudat-alshuhada

A poetical paraphrase of the same in Dakhni verses,

by a poet with the takliallus Wali, as it appears, begin-

ning :

'

JJ1 _~o Li

15

The subdivisions are called majlis, as in the Persian

original, but their number is rather uncertain; there

seem to be eleven. The arrangement of the subjects
less resembles that in the Raudat-alshuhada than that

in the Muntakhab-i-Raudat-alshuhada
;

see the two

preceding copies, or Rieu's Dab. Majlis (i. p. 155). The

eight majlis, which are indicated in the text itself, deal

with the following members of Muhammad's and 'Alt's

families: I, on fol. 2b
, Muhammad; II, on fol. lob ,

Fatimah ; III, on fol. 19", 'All; IV, on fol. 30* (not

numbered), Hasan; V, on fol. 38
b

,
and VI, on fol. 58^,

Husain and Muslim bin 'Akil
; VII, on fol. 67

b
,
and

VIII, on fol. 88b
, Muslim's children and other martyrs

of Karbala. After these eight, there follow at least

three chapters without heading and number, viz. on
ff. in b

, I5ob ,
and i65b , comprising the materials of

the last two majlis and the khatimah of the Raudat-

alshuhada, together with a great number of marthiyyas
and similar lyrical poetry, in mournful remembrance of

'Ali's family and the later Imams. Part of fol. i83
b

and the whole of fol. 184 are left blank. A lacuna
after fol. 176. Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

Dated by Sayyid Ja'far, known as Miyan-Sahib, the

25th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1216 (A,D. 1801, December 31).

No. 2380, ff. 1-186, two columns, each 11. 13 (on ff. 1-8), 11. 15
(on ff. 9-114 and 177-186), 11. II (on ff. 115-176) ; written by
various hands in Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by 5$ in.

163

Ma^ali'-alanwar (jU-i^ Jlkj>).

A history of Muhammad and his four immediate

successors, together with a short sketch of the Umay-
yade Khilafat, and a long dogmatic treatise on eschato-

logy, by 'Afif Nur-i-Kashani (see fol. 7
b

,
1. 3 ; Rieu iii.

p. 1037*, calls him 'Afif Nawa Kashani, and Ouseley
260 in the Bodleian Library, 'Afifah Nur-i-Kashani),
who became a Hanafite lawyer in his twenty-first year,
and applied himself to the study of the history of

Muhammad; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 141 and 142.
The work is divided into twenty-one fasls, nineteen of

which belong to the historical, and two to the dog-

>^*A, on fol.matical part, viz.: 1.

i a
;

2.

fol. i3
b

; 3.

22 b
; 4.

(y) jl

on fol. 48b ;

j*,
on

on fol.

on

o\ ,
,
on fol.

on fol. 28b
; 5.

-l^jui ,i

,
on fol. 35

b
; 6. jby

(the index on fol. 9 adds :

, on fol. 4ob ;
7.

s-JLc, on fol. 4i
b

;
8. .Jo

9. jj.l i^~- ,.N
i
on fol. 52

b
; 10.

fol. 54
b

;
11.

isJij^ ^ (read ^
56

a
; 12.

e)_5-J v^>-y. on fol. 56b ;
13.

on fol. 58b ;
14. sXl _u.sy, on fol. 6oa

; 15. -ii ,.>

j-^JLa.,
on fol. 66 a

; 16. i_iJbL ^j y ,
on fol. 67

b
;

18. ^xilJl *\Ja. c*jiU>. y, on fol. 73
a

; 19. .j

^"
.Xjj *Lal->. .

njjbt-o cjjjli, on fol. 79
a
(down to the

beginning of the 'Abbaside dynasty); 20. lili. *b_>. ,j

i . _< \ on fol. 8i a
;

21.
v^.i.1 JU-a.1 ,J, on fol. 86b .

The chief subdivisions of this last and longest chapter

are: on

on fol.

,
on fol. 95

a
;

fol.

Jl

fol.

S on fol. iooa
; Jl

;
Jl uLL.^

on fol. I09
a

;
~ii o>T.

mah, on fol. I24b .

Beginning, on fol. 7
b

:

,_j

-dbJl

The book ends on fol. I26 a
,
and is dated the 6th of

Jumada-altham, A.H. 1088 (A. D. 1677, August 6), by

Kulibeg.

Ff. 1-6 are filled with Arabic prayers and invoca-

tions, beginning with the v_*_ll> s-JuS, o-sb^-i, s-JLS,

,
etc. Ff. 127-131 contain some traditions
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of the prophet, and short extracts from Persian poetry,

ghazals, and ruba'is; on fol. I3i
a there is found a

longer kit'ah, styled jls ,^.l ^\-^,

College of Fort "William, 1809.

No. 2315, ff. 131, U. 17 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

164
Another copy of the same.

The same Matfdi'-alanwar, slightly differing some-
times in the wording of the chapter-headings.

Contents :

w -/ - ~^
on fol.

,
on fol. I3

b
.

on fol. I7
b

. 5.

6.

2-

on fol. 2 a .

3.

on

8.

fol. 26". 7.

,i, on fol. 32".

on fol. 27
a

.

(instead

r~
36*.

eJj-o,
on

14. &.
fol. 43

b
.

of !JLC! the index has the more correct reading J^.1), on

fol. 34
b

;
this chapter is moreover wrongly called J-aj

instead of ^J J-aj. 10. i_>ha.l vL* ,J, on fol.

11.
sJoj/j jjO I

T /
.

ji,
on fol. 37

a
. 12. ir^jJ

fol. 37
b

. 13. ^-** ^. jj,
on fol. 38

b
.

on fol. 39
b

. 15. ^ . : > _^J ^, on

J.JLL (^\ a. ,i, on fol. 44b . 17. .j

on fol. 45
b

.

16.

18. oJ5U., on fol. 48b 19..

i^UIi. j wjl*-., on fol. 52
b

. 20. LU. uW->. ^
on fol. 53

b
. 21. ey^iT ^L.) y, on fol. 57*.

Subdivisions marked here : J'Jo J>i,,
on fol. 59"

s^ J^? ^i on fol - 6 b
I

,
on fol. 6i a

;
^...

., c
eylij

on fol. 6i b
; i_;bS^5S, on fol. 6sb ;

uU-^jj, on fol. 69
b

; etc. Khatimah, on fol. 8oa .

Beginning (different from that in the preceding

and

copy):

Jl Jt JUs j jJL j s-JU JJI JL>

Copied A. H. 1206 (A. D. 1791, 1792), at Calcutta.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2197, ff. 80, 11. 15-17; partly Nasta'lik, partly Shikasta;
size, 8^ in. by 6.J-

in.

165

Siyar-i-'afifi (^ji^ic^ )

A detailed biography of the prophet Muhammad,
translated from the Arabic work of Sa'id-aldiu Muham-
mad bin Mas'ud Kazaruni, divided into four kisms and
a khatimah

;
see the index on fol. 8a sq.

JJIjl

fol. 9
b

,
last line.

^sM ^L.) ji> JJI

lj, in eight babs, on

i5C

in nine babs, on fol. 6ob .

j cyj^i

in nine babs, on fol. Q2
b

.

sxi
_i

in eleven babs, on fol. 144".
In the sixth bab of this kism our copy breaks off, all

the rest is wanting.

Beginning :

ji *}LJI

Ff. 32 and 33 a little injured. In Rieu iii. p. 1026"

this work is styled o ; . .>.j.
.j^b,

and even ^^-^
^Ui.iH like th'e following history, which is, however,
quite distinct from this.

No. 67, ff. 268, 11. 15 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 4$ in.

166
Muntakhab-alakhbar (,Lj>.5H ,_^j." ).

An abridged history of the propliets, especially of

Muhammad and his companions, the first four Khalifa,
and the martyrdom of 'Ali, his sons, and his whole

family, compiled from many sources, which are not

specified, by Baha-aldin bin Sa'd-alclin, beginning:

J^ riLJ!j i^LJIj w5fT JUs Jj All
Lei cyl^J^I uyLsr10 '

* '-T-A* A il jj( \.

opens with the creation of the world, the creation of the

Jinns and Adam, and goes through all the biblical

prophets down to Jesus and the Seven Sleepers ; the

story of Muhammad begins on fol. 58", of AbA Bakr on
fol. 132", of 'Umar on fol. I35

b
,

of 'Uthmdn on fol.

i39
b

,
of 'Alt on fol. i4Ob ,

of Hasan on fol. I53
b

,
of

Husain, his family, and companions on fol. I59
b

,
of the

Imdms on fol. 2i4
b

. At the end a complement and
continuation of Jewish and Christian history.

This copy is dated the I2th of Sha'ban, in the seven-

teenth year of Muhammadshah's reign= A. H. 1 148 (A.D.

1735, December 28).

No. 783, ff. 234, 11. 15 ; large inelegant Nasta'lik ; size, 9; in.

by 5^ in.

167
The same.

Another copy of the same, beginning like the pre-

ceding one. The story of Muhammad begins here on

fol. 8ob
,
of AbuBakr on fol. 182", of'^maron fol. 189",

of 'Uthmdn on fol. 195% of 'All on fol. 196", of Hasan
on fol. 2 1 2b

,
of Husain, etc., on fol. 225, of the Imdmt

on fol. 310", etc. Quite moidern copy.

No. 99, ff. 340, 11. 1 1 ; modern and inelegant Nasta'lik, on

European paper ; size, 7 J in. by 6} in.

168

Kitab dar bayan-i-ansab-i-Talibin (,jL.-> y ^Lzl~

A detailed genealogical account of the descendants
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of Abu Talib through his three sons, 'All (the fourth

Khalif), Ja'far Tayyar, and 'Akil, translated into Persian

from an Arabic work, styled i^L-J^I^^. (see fol. 4
b

,
last

line). There are two Arabic works with this title, con-

taining genealogies of the prophets, of Muhammad, 'Ali

and his descendants, viz. one by Alfakhr-alrazi (see H.
Khalfa ii. p. i 7, No. 1653), tne other by Muhammad bin

Muhammad (see W. Pertsch, Arab. Cat. of Gotha, iii.

P- 335)- The translator's name is Khwajah Mir bin

'Imad-aldin Muhammad bin Amir Sayyid 'Ali alhusaini

(tee fol. 5% 11. 5 and 6).

Beginning : JLj ^1 ^.S.'U t-^-J (^jJl JJ

JL
_, Jfj s-Afi .III JL

On the back of the binding the work is simply styled
Kitab-alansab. There are no dates given anywhere, not
even with regard to the author's own time. The work
is divided into three babs, according to the three sons of

Abu Talib, viz. :

db 7, on fol. 5
b

,
'All's offspring (tty ^~J ^[*->^

^JU jjjl ,.jj ^jLc g^L*pjl y~l),
in five fasls : 1. Hasan

and his descendants, on fol. 6b
;

2. Husain and his de-

scendants, on fol. 54b ; 3. Abu-alkasim Muhammad
Akbar Shuja' (that is, Muhammad Hanif or Hanifah,

styled on fol. 141*", 1. 7, also 'Ibn Hanifah !
') and his

descendants, on fol. I4ib ; 4. Abu-alfadl al-'Abbas,
called j\ *UL,, and his descendants, on fol. 144*;
5. Abu Talib 'Umar al-atraf and his descendants, on
fol. I 4 8

b
'

^
Bdb II, on fol. I57

b
, Ja'far Tayyar's offspring ( i

ail tju, .i
j ^kJi __->. iii _j u_>

7M6 777, on fol. 165*, Abu Zaid 'Akil's offspring (^
(__jii> j.i

This genealogy ends on fol. 1 65
a
,
and is dated Dhu-

alka'dah, A. H. 1081 (A. D. 1671, March-April), by Ibn
Safi-aldin Muhammad alhusaini alkhwarizmi Muham-
mad Sa'id alhusaini. The few remaining pages are

filled by another hand with some i^>Uj-^l by 'Abdallah,
that is, Muhammad Marwarid (who had the takhallus

Bayani, and died A. H. 922=A.D. 1516).
This copy was presented to the Library by Sir W.

Muir, K. C.S.I., March 7, 1877.

No. 3201, ff. 167, 11. 15 ; distinct Nasta'lik; the MS. is care-

fully mended ; size, gj in. by 5J in.

169
Three documents of historical interest, in Arabic with

Persian paraphrase, viz. :

1. A deed or 'Ahdnama of the prophet, addressed to

Mahdi Faruh bin Shakhsan, the brother of the well-

known Salman the Persian (^L^i-
1 ^ -.jjj (j4*

u-yliJI jjLJum lyi*!),
written by 'Ali bin Abu Talib, on

a red skin, headed : ic
^j-^LoJJJ^yol

lti->
. ^LL

Jl i_JU> ^yj ^jl, and beginning, on fol. 404* :

2. A letter of the Amir-almu'minin 'Ali to the

Parsee high-priest Bahramshah (^.jl -^J ^j !....?. -\.^

...4:0 ^-.1 l_sJj-iil^ (S^x^
(

),
written by 'Ali's son

Husain, A. H. 39 (A. D. 659, 660), and beginning, on

fol. 4 i 3
b

:

3. The letter of emancipation by which the prophet
Muhammad declared Salman the Persian, whom he
had bought from a Jew with the name 'Uthman bin

Ashhal (J-4-il ^ a l , : c), to be free. This letter

again was written by 'Ali, in the very year of the

Hijrah. Beginning, on fol. 42ob : jJ^s-Jjl L IX*

~fi aii j- u>.
On ff. 4i8a-4i9b is an interesting account of the

discovery of these documents according to the j ^,\3

Jo^7in a library at Surat, A. H. 1064 (A. D. 1654), by
the Persian (Parsee) jjLo jJj W^jJ jJj LJJ ULi .

Dated the i8th of Kajab, A. H. 1217 (A. D. 1802,
November 14). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2556, ff. 403-428, 11. 9; Nasta'lik, the Arabic text in
Naskhi ; size, 9^ in. by 6j in.

III. HlSTOEY OF THE MoGHULS,,

AND THEIR DESCENDANTS.

170

Ta'rikh-i-Jahankushai

History of the Moghul emperor dngizkhan and his

successors, beginning with C'ingizklian's accession to

the throne, A. H. 599 (A. D. 1202, 1203), and going
down to A.H. 655 (A. D. 1257); see this date on fol.

234b ,
1. 14. It was completed A. H. 658 (A. D. 1260)

by 'Ala-aldin 'Atamalik bin Baha-aldin Muhammad al-

Juwaini, who died A. H. 681, the 4th of Dhu-alhijjali

(A. D. 1283, 5th of March). H. Khalfa fixes his death
in A.H. 683. Comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 145 and 146 ;

Eieu i. p. 160 sq. ;
G. Flugel ii. p. 178 ;

H. Khalfa ii.

p. 685, No. 4353 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 7;

Elliot, History of India, ii. p. 384 sq. ;
Nott. et Extr.

ii. p. 383 sq., and iv. p. 698 ; Quatremere, Histoire des

Mongols, pp. Ixvii and 169, note 39; etc. etc. The

usual division into three books (jls*) is not found in

this copy, the text of which is uninterrupted.

^Beginnin
Jl

jl jjjy
Dated the isth of Shawwal, A. H. 1076 (A. D. 1666,

April 20). The right order of ff. 229-233 is: 229,
231, 230, 232, 233.

No. 1914, ff. 236, 11. 19 ; many slight injuries; the first page
seems to be supplied later

; size, 1 2 in. by 6| in.

171

Ta'rikh-i-Shahrukh o,

Portion of the history of Sultan Shahrukh's reign,
who succeeded his father Timur in A. H. 807 (A. u.
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1405), down to A. H. 816 (A. D. 1413), see fol. i82 a
,

with a short introduction oil Timur himself, by Nur-

aldin Lutf-allah bin 'Abdallah (as he is correctly styled
on fol. i a

, whereas in the text itself, fol. 2b
,

11. 4

and 5, his name is given in this peculiar form : Nur-

allah Katib al'abd 'Abd Lutf-allah), better known as

Hafiz-i-Abru, the great historian, who died at Zanjan
in Shawwal, A. H. 834 (A. D. 1431, June-July); see

Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 52 sq. ;
Rieu i. p. 421 sq. ;

Bodleian Cat., No. 33; G. Fliigel ii. p. 174; Cat. dea

MSS. et Xyll., p. 265 sq. ; Dorn, Das Asiatische Museum,

p. 374 ; Elliot, History of India, iv. p. 3 sq. ; etc. etc.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b : ^.L*-.

,
and of the history itself, on fol. iob :

Whether this history is a portion of the rare
ij^j

j,\jz\\ ,
or rather of the geographical work described

by Rieu, loc. cit. (see especially i. p. 424*"), and Bodleian

Cat., No. 33, is difficult to say; but it is more likely

to belong to the latter, since it is dedicated to Shah-

rukh, and not to prince Baisunghar, and a similar

treatise on chronology (^1 Joly ^ f?^-*
'

^ir
1") *s

found here, on ff. 4* iob
,
as in tlie geographical work

(Bodleian copy, Elliott 357, fol. is
b

sq.).

No date.

No. 173, ff. 183, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

loj in. by 6J in.

172

Ulus-i-arba'ah-i-cingizi

A history of the Moghul race, Clngizklian, his an-

cestors from the time of Yafeth, son of Nuh, and his

descendants down to the time of Timur, styled (_^.jJl

ujL-JLi.;.. 5jo,1,
and taken from the UD\ uyJI uUUx^ii

of Sultan alsa'id Ulughbeg Mirza (see fol. 226 b
) ; comp.

Rieu i. p. 164. The last date, mentioned on fol. 226a
,

before the sliort epilogue, is A. H. 805 (A. D. 1402, 1403),
but a later date, viz. A. H. 831 (A. D. 1427, 1428), appeal's
on fol. i6ob

,
the year of the accession of the thirty-ninth

and last successor of Jujikhan, Muhamraadkhan bin

Timurkhan bin Timur Kutlukhan bin Timurbeg Oghlan

(coinp. the marginal note on fol. 160"). The year 851,
which is mentioned in Rieu's copy, is not found here

anywhere.
An abridged translation of this work has been pub-

lished by Col. Win. Miles, entitled :
'

Shajrat ul Atrak,
or genealogical tree of the Turks and Tartars,' London,

1838. The same title is found on the binding of this

MS. too :
isJl^jill i^>rf

i v^> without any justification

in the text itself.

_Beginning
:

Jl illi.^ JUs ^iLJI _, ijU
Contents :

History of the old patriarchs from Adam to Nuh and

his three sons, Sam (on fol. 13"), Ham (on fol. 14*), ami

Yafeth (on fol. 14''). The eldest of Yafeth's sons wan

Turk, the ancestor of the Turks and Tatars. Reign of

Turk, on fol. 17*. Line of the Tatars, on fol. 20" ( .ii

,ULj tiJ>) ;
line of the Moghuls, on fol. 2Ob (i : !- ^ii

JjJL.), beginning with Moghulkhan, Karakhan, Aghuz-
klii'tn, Ruknkhan, etc.

;
line of the 'Uthmaui Sultans, on

fol. 3i
b

Birth of Cingtzkhan (or ns he is called here, Timuciu

Ka'an) on the gth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 549, on fol. 46 '.

C'ingizkhau's reign begins on fol. 52*".

Uktai Ka'an and his line, on fol. 138".

Jujikhau and his line, on fol. 148".

Hulagukhan, son of Tulikhan, and the llkanls, on

fol. i6i a
.

Cagbataikhan and his line, on fol. 205".

Copied A.H. 1204 (A. D. 1789, 1790); presented by
Lieut.-Col. Wm. Kirkpatrick, the 3oth of May, 1804.

On the margin throughout there are both Persian

glosses, various readings, and short English notes,

probably by Wm. Kirkpatrick.

No. 167, ff. 226, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

10 J in. by 6J in.

173
Zafarnama (s-tUpiij).

The only copy of Sharaf-aldin 'Ali Yazdl's (died A. H.

858= A. D. 1454) history of Timur from his birth to his

death (A. H. 736-8o7=A. D. 1336-1405) in this collec-

tion, which contains the rare Introduction or Iftitdh on

the genealogy of the Turkish Khans (to the death of

Amir Turagha, Timur's father, in A. H. 762), and on the

history of Cftngtzkhan and his descendants ;
see a full

description of its contents in Rieu i. p. 175, and G.

Fliigel ii. p. 189. It was written before the Zafarnama,

and commenced A.H. 822 (A. D. 1419). The Zafar-

nama itself was completed A. H. 828 (A. D. 1424, 1425);

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 153-159 ;
Rieu i. p. 173 sq ;

W. Morley, pp. 94 and 95 ; Elliot, History of India, iii.

p. 478 ; J. Aumer, p. 86 ;
etc. It was translated into

French by Petis de la Croix,
' Histoire de Timur-Bec,'

Paris, 1722; English version by J. Darby, London, 1723.

An extract in text and translation is giveu by C. Stewart,

Descriptive Catalogue, pp. 234-247.

Beginning of the Introduction, on fol. ib :

L.U

Beginning of the Zafarnama itself, on fol. 73
b

The Introduction is diited A. H. 1054 (A. D. 1644,

1645); the Zafarnama by the same hand three years

before, A.H. 1051, the 2Oth of Ramadan (A. D. 1641,

December 23). The copyist's name is Nasr-allah tlie

Katib of Tattah, son of Shaikh Tahir Muhammad. An

entry of a former owner, bearing the date A.H. 1138

(A. D. 1725, 1726), on fol. i a .

No. 984, ff. 470, 11. 31 ; splendid Nasta'llk ; large illnminated

frontispieces of the most gorgeous kind on ff. I
k and 73* ; ara-

besques in gold and other colours on the margin of ff. I
b
, 3, 73'',

and 74" ; size, I jf in. by 7j in.
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174
The same without the Iftitah.

The oldest of all the copies of the Zafarnama in this

collection wthout the Introduction, dated the i8th of

Ramadan, A.H. 901 (A. D. 1496, May 31), by Sayyidi
'All bin Kamal

^L^JJI. It is incorrectly styled in

the frontispiece :

'

(

Beginning :

~~
tij

*\J i^

No. 31, ff. 307, 11. 23 ; good Nasta'llk
;

illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, gf in. by 6j in.

175
The same.

Another excellent and richly illustrated copy, dated

the 5th of Ramadan, A.H. 939 (A. D. 1533, March 31),

by Murshid, the Katib of Shiraz.

Beginning: Jl ^5 ^ GfjU* *iT**. A com-

plete index, comprising three pages, written by a

different hand, on the fly-leaves, styled :
t^U^-ife o~.4J

The work is styled on the first page :

yLiJ (jl^a- *>>U.

^No. 137, ff. 474, 11. 19 ; small, neat, and very distinct Nas-
ta'ltk ; large illuminated frontispiece ; thirty fine pictures on
ff. 6a , 20*, 34

b
, 50*, 7i

b
, 86*, io2 b

, i2oa, I39
b

,
i6i a f i76

b
, 190",

I99
b
, 217% 230

b
, 248", 254

b
, 268", 284

b
, 298', 307', 326", 351*,

358", 368
b

, 380", 404
b

, 418', 438
b
, and 450"; some pages rather

effaced, a few others damaged ; size, 1 2 in. by 7 j in.

176
The same.

Excellent copy, collated and with occasional notes
on the margin, dated the 25th of Ramadan, A.H. 970
(A. D. 1563, May 18), by Pir Muhammad bin Hasan.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2597, ff 359, 11. 23 ; splendid Naskhl ; illuminated frontis-

piece ; small illuminated headings throughout ; size, 9 J in. by 7 in.

177
The same.

This fine copy is dated the 8th of Rajab, A.H. 982
(A. D. 1574, October 24), by Haji Khidr bin Sulaiman
bin Haji Khidr Kuraishi. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

Beginning, as in No. 31 (174 in this Cat.) :~
No. 2432, ff. 375, 11. 23 ; clear Naskhi

; ff. 1-9, 13, and 352-
375 are put into a modern margin ; size, 1 1 J in. by 7 J in.

178
The same.

Dated Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 997 (A. D. 1589, April-
May).

_Beginning: ^ eUIl

Jl *LLJ.

No. 60, ff. 490, 11. 21 ; small illuminated frontispiece; Nas-
ta'lik

; size, gf in. by 7 in.

179
The same.

Finished in the month Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 1007

(A. D. 1599, January), by Muhammad alkatib, in the

province of Bakharz, in the village of
sjj

. Many leaves

injured by damp ; many of the last pages almost entirely
effaced.

No. 1104, ff. 349, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik
; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, I2| in. by 8j in.

180
The same.

This copy of the Zafarnama, complete, with all the

poetical specimens, as usual, opens with two additional

portions: 1. A detailed index, on ff. i b-iob
,
dated the

24th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1145 (A. D. 1733, February 9).
2. The introductory chapters of the abridgment of the

Zafarnama, noticed below in Nos. 190 and 191, and

styled ^l^JUo-Lo
L.U _ij, on ff. nt>-i6t>. The latter

portion goes down (see fol. 1 6a
, last line but two) to the

lsi ^-sS.-. Both pieces are written by
another and more modern hand than the Zafarnama

itself, which begins here, on fol. 1 7
D

: L-lb U-^LJ V> ,^

No date. Excellent and tolerably old copy, collated

throughout.

No. 1315, olim 14. J. 4, ff. 334, 11. 23 ;
small and clear Nas-

ta'llk
;

ff. 1 7
b and 1 8" splendidly adorned ; size, 9J in. by 6| in.

181
The same.

Another very clear and correct copy, beginning as

usual. No date.

No. 2859, ff. 617, 11. 16-17; Nasta'llk
; size, Ii| in. by 7| in.

182
The same.

Another splendid copy, not dated.

No. 1106, ff. 254, 11. 27; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispiece; splendid binding in red, gold, and other
colours ; size, 1 3J in. by 7 in.

The same.

No date.

183

No. 3153, ff. 538, 11. 19-21 ; Nasta'llk, written by different
hands ; splendid binding ; size, 8J in. by 51 in.

184
The same.

This copy is considerably old, and being collated would
be of intrinsic value, if it were not greatly damaged
throughout ; a number of pages are entirely spoilt by
these injuries. The last leaf

(fol. 428), of which un-

fortunately only a fragment is left, must, as it seems,
be inserted between fF. 272 and 273, where a lacuna is

found. The copy breaks off on fol. 42 7
b

, towards the
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end of the mathnawi, in praise of Ibrahim Sultan (see
Rieu i. p. 174"), with the bait:

f
corresponding to No. 1315 (180 in this Cat.), last page,
11. 15 and 1 6. This mathnawi is wanting in several of
the other copies, for instance in No. 3153, the imme-
diately preceding MS.
No date

; but on fol. i a we find an entry from A. H.

999 (A.D. 1590, 1591).

No. 3309, olim 15. J. J, ff. 428, 11. n ; Naskhl ; size, lof in.

by 5|in.

185

A defective copy of the same.

This copy opens, on fol. i a
,
with the following chap-

^IfJ i_~a.Lo ey^ia., corresponding to the preceding

copy, fol. 2i a
,

1. 4 ab infra, where ^yU. appears instead

of

ter

No. 3318, olim 14. J. 5, ff. 318, 11. 25 ; written by different
hands in Nasta'lik and Naskhl ; size 10 in. by 5} in.

186
Another defective copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. The copy, which was finished

the 7th of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 1007 (A. D. 1598, Novem-
ber 7 ; chronogram : <^i^ t?U,J _ji),

has been collated

by Sir Barry Close with another copy of his (probably
No. 984, 173 in this Cat.), and some omissions and
lacunas are pointed out to the reader, for instance on
fol. i73

a
,

1. 12 (where sixty-three and a half pages are
said to be missing), and on fol. 386*, last line (where
three and a half pages are left out).

No. 851, ff. 458, 11. 11 ; clear Nasta'lik
; size, i if in. by 6J in.

187

Iftitah-i-Zafarnama
(s-oU^ik

_l .- -

>!),

Another copy of the rare introduction to the Zafar-
nama (see No. 173 in this Cat.). Beginning as in No.

984, fol. i b . Interlinear and marginal glosses on the
first eight leaves.

No date
;
but an entry on fol. 85", in another hand-

writing, bears the date A. H. 1012, 5th of Jumada-
althan! (A. D. 1603, November 10) ; another entry, dated
A.H. 1139 (A. D. 1726, 1727), on fol. i a.

No. 1985, ff. 85, 11. 25 ; Nastallk
; worm-eaten ; size, 8| in.

by 4J in.

188
The same.

Dated by Malik Muhammad bin Haji .... Jumada-
althani, A. H. 1024 (A. D. 1615, July). The similarity
between this introduction to the Zafarnama and the

ninth makalah of Khwandaiuir's Khulasat-alakhbar

(see Nos. 76-78 in this Cat., and Rieu i. pp. 164 and

175) has probably caused the wrong inscription on fol.

IND. OFF.

i
a

, which states that this MS. contains the third volume
of the Habib-alsiyar.

No. 3033, ff. 1-113,11. ao ; NastaTlk; size, 10 in. by 5 J in.

189
The same.

Dated the loth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1 182 (A. D.

1768, September 22).

No. 712, ff. 91, 11. 24 ; Nasta Ilk
; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

190

Fathnama-i-Sahibkiranl
(^jjl/i^L. L.U -ii).

.
A more plain and simplified edition of 'AH Yazxli's

Zafarnama, compiled, like the original, for Abu-alfath
Ibrahim Sultan (see ff. 4^, 1. 19, and 5^, 1. 7), and

differing from it only in so far as it omits the poetical
pieces and the less important passages of the prose-
narrative. Beginning of the (anonymous) abbreviator's

preface, on fol. ib :

Jl S-.U
g^-jl

&5

Comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1 60, and Elliot, Bibliogr.

Index, p. 4, No. CXXI. This abridgment is, of course,
not identical with that of 'Abd-alsatt4r Kasim (made
A. H. IO24=A. D. 1615); see Bodleian Cat., No. 159, and
Rieu i. p. 177; comp. also No. 180 in this Cat.

The Zafarnama itself begins, on fol. 5^, in the same

words as usual: Jl eJUdlJl

On fol. i a both _.U _U and
_.U_/

Ak are given as title

to this work.

Dated the 6th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 982 (A. D. 1575,
March 19).

No. 1141, ff. 335, 11. 20
;
Naskht

; size, gf in. by 6 J in.

. 191

Another copy of the same.

A defective and rather confused copy of the same

simplified edition of the Zafarnama, beginning :

j >,^

Jl 8_li
*r-*j}

w u-W* ^ t^-' The preface of the

abbreviator goes down to fol. 8b , last line
;

ff. 9
a-26b,

which are included here in the introductory part, con-

tain a portion of the Zafarnama, beginning abruptly, on

foL 9
a

,
1. i : .u-11 iti jJjLiJyj i^Jui^->

J^--*'* A.: .
^,1

~fi
ylUj i.

^~
The first heading of this portion, which ought to be

inserted at the end of the volume, runs thus on foL iob :

jll-U
' elijT ^U ; the last, on fol. 25* :

On fol. 2i a the capture of the fortress of Firuzkuh is

narrated (comp. Petis de la Croix, iv. p. 153).

The Zafarnama itself begins, in the usual way, on
ibl. 27, and breaks off with the death of prince 'Umar
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Shaikh, on fol. 318*, and the end of the campaign

against Mardfn, on fol. 320*. The last words of this

chapter are written by quite a different and altogether
modern hand the I9th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1211

(A. D. 1797, May 16).

No. 2940, ff. 321, 11. 17; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk ; size,

1 1 in. by 8f in.

192

Matla'-alsa'dain wa majma'-albahrain .nlk*

The first volume of 'Abd-alrazzak bin Ishak al-

Samarkandi's history of the Timurides, from A. H. 704
to A. H. 875 (A. D. 1304-1470). The author was born

at Harat, A. H. 816 (A. D. 1413), and died there A. H.

887 (A. D. 1482); see the full account of his life and

work given by Quatremere in the Notices et Extraits,

vol. xiv. pp. 1-514; comp. also Bodleian Cat., Nos. 163
and 164; Rieu i. p. 181 sq. ; Elliot, History of India,

iv. p. 89 sq. ;
W. Morley, pp. 96-98 (where a complete

list of the various editions of fragments of this work
is found); Cat. des MSS. et Xylogr., pp. 286-288;
G. Fliigel ii. p. 190 ; J. Aumer, pp. 87 and 88, etc.

Extracts are edited by B. Dorn in Muhammadanische

Quellen, iv, Ausziige, pp. loF-rrv. This first volume

or first half of the work goes from A. H. 704 (the date

of Abu Said Bahadurkhan's birth) to A. H. 807 (the

year of Timur's death and Khalil Sultan's accession) ;

see the beginning of the last chapter here on fol. 44Ob .

The death of Sultan Abu Sa'id in A. H. 736 (A. D.

1335) is related here on fol. 38
b

,
Timur's birth on

foL 39
b

.

Beginning, without the usual preface : . . . <u)

J! jujjt,

Dated the loth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1000 or

1024 (i_aJl, but above in figures ri)=A. D. 1592, Febru-

ary 23, or 1615, June 7. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2704, ff. 449, 11. 19 ; small, but clear Nasta'llk
;
collated ;

size, 10 j in. by 5J in.

193

Matla'-alsa'dain wa majma'-albahrain.
The second volume or latter half of the same work,

containing the history of Timur's successors from A: H.

807 to A. H. 875. Beginning : (^bJ j
.." " "

^'LJ &5 ,

Dated the 4th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 992 (A. D. 1584,
December 7). Fol. 268b and part of fol. 269" left blank.

No. 1580, ff. 463, 11. 19 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

9 in. by 6| in.

194
Another copy of the same second volume.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. This copy,
written A. H. 1010 (A. D. 1601, 1602), about four years
before Akbar's death, was presented to the Library by

Lieut.-Col. "W. Kirkpatrick the 3oth of May, 1 804. A
note from the nth of November, 1868, on fol. i a

,
runs

thus :
' The leaves of this book have been cut out and

mounted on different paper, and whoever did it has

misplaced the pages and leaves in numerous places, and
some leaves are wanting likewise a great pity, for the

work is well and elegantly written. Its value as history
is sufficiently well known. This is the second volume

only.' By the same hand which has written this note,

all the misplacings and lacunas are carefully marked on
the margin. Evident lacunas are after ff. 39 and 313.
The greater portion of fol. 2o8b is left blank.

No. 297, ff. 353, 11. 21
; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; the first

two pages richly illuminated ; full-page pictures on ff. 20", 49*,

56", 88, Ii8, 147*, 177", 226", 258", and 353"; size, 15 in. by
94 in.

195
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copies. No date. It

belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1135, ff. 376, 11. 23 ;
written by different hands, partly in

Naskhl, partly in Nasta'lik ; size, ioj in. by 6f in.

196

Malfuzat-i-Timuri
(i^j-^J

Timur's alleged autobiographical memoirs, in the

Persian translation of Abu Talib alhusaini al'aridi,

beginning with a preface of the translator, onff. i b-2b ;

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 150; Eieu i. p. 177 sq. ;
W.

Morley, pp. 95 and 96 ; Elliot, History of India, iii.

p. 389 sq. ; and iv. p. 559 sq.; etc. This. version was

presented to the emperor Shahjahan probably a short

time before A. H. 1047 (A. D. 1637). The full title given

here to these memoirs runs thus. : (jlkl~Jl

. ixJu> ,Jl*J dill jJL, after which the preface

opens with these words : &i
\j ^Ls-!-"

"~
The memoirs begin, on fol. 4

b
,
with the usual account

of Timur's omens of a great future : A-Jej.il*-> ,.]ljj;^

O"
~iu iv*. , \_x-i s-S

j-z**
' 5
j|)'

s i-' ;
''

\ \r
(Jl*-'

J| jb
i/jj*.i

an(l g down here to A. H. 783 (A. D.

1381), the twelfth year of his reign, which year begins

on fol. 226b. They conclude, on fol. 236
b

,
with these

words : " ^ *" -^ ^- -^ ^_
The transcriber adds :

*r.

On ff. 2 3 7
b-

3 2o
a there
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are added the^j.T uylSJ, or 'Institutes, designs, and

enterprises' of Timur (comp. Institutes, political and

military, written originally in the Mogbul language,

etc., first translated into Persian by Abu Taulib Alhus-

seini, and thence into English by Major Davy. The

original Persian transcribed, etc., by JosephWhite, D.D.,

Oxford, 1783), but, as a comparison with that edition

shows, in a rather different version. They are entitled

in the colophon at the end : J s-JUjI J

J (mirror of the lives and deeds of ancient kings, and

a handful of roses from the assemblies of wise men),

headed at the top of fol. 237
b

: y\ j)*-^ ^-^ ^-l)

L^_<IJ.-*
ij i - >

LJ--C
;

VI) and beginning with a few

Turkish words :

<^j
ijS^ j jLx^li j^5TiLL uljo^i

Jl (j"*"* fr>$ U>~ 'j' t)^*~* i)'"
5 <Ŝ L*

J^*^'
The transcriber was Muhammad Ashraf. According

to a note on fol. i
a this copy was finished the 4th -of

Shawwal, A. H. 1196 (A. D. 1782, September 12).

No. 1943, ff. 320, 11. 15 ;
clear Nasta'lik ; size, 9j in. by 5^ in.

197
The same.

Another copy of the Malfuzat, in a somewhat shorter

redaction, as it seems. Preface, on fol. i b
; beginning of

the memoirs, on fol. 3
b

;
end of the memoirs, on fol. 2 1 4

b
;

beginning of the Institutes, designs, and enterprises,
on fol. 2i5a.

Dated Jumada-althanf, A. H. 1077 (A. D. 1666, Decem-

ber), by Mulla Muhammad 'All Khushani.

No. 722, ff. 277, 11. 14; Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten; size, 7 in. by

198
The same.

The same Malfuzat, in the shorter redaction, as in

the preceding copy. Preface, on fol. i b
; beginning of

the memoirs, on fol. 3
a

; beginning of the Institutes,

designs, and enterprises, on fol. 224a.

Dated the isth of Jumada-althani, in the twenty-
fourth year of ('Alamglr probably,= A. H. 1092, A. D.

1681, July 2). This copy was made at the request of

Nawwab Haidar Kulikhan.

No. 1714, ff. 299, 11. II; large and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by j-i in.

199

Another copy of the Tuzukat-i-Timur.

The Institutes, designs, and enterprises, in the shorter

redaction, beginning :

Jl It is styled in the colophon :

Dated the 7th of Safar, A. H. 1229 (A. D. 1814, Jan-

uary 29). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2435, ff. 50, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, loj in. by 1\ in.

200
The same.

Many blanks left. No date.

No. 1538, ff. 1-64, 11. 9 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, 10} in. by 7j in.

201
The same.

A still shorter redaction of the Institutes, designs,
and enterprises, styled in the colophon <i"* j , : isJjvJ,

and dated the isth of the month Aghan, in the year
1 196 of the Bangall era. Beginning as usual.

No. 3058, ff. 20-46, 11. 13-15; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 6] in.

*

202
The same.

This copy, containing the fuller redaction, is defective

both at the beginning and end. It opens thus : ^i

Jl iL>
..p-iM \j ,_Jl*J, corresponding to fol. 248b ,

1. 10, in No. 1943 (196 in this Cat.), and breaks off on

fol. 55
b

- As far as fol. 55", 1. 6, it agrees upon the whole
with the wording in No. 1943 (down to fol. 307", 1. 10).
The remainder of the copy contains the introductory

portion of the Malfuzat-i-Sahibkiran (see the following

copy), the preface of which begins here on fol. 56*,
1. 3 sq.

On fol. i a the following note : i^liTjl
*: JJL*. ^\

>\
,
'these few pieces from the

Timurnaina
(!)

he (the owner) found in the town of

Shahjahanabad, and inserted them in this volume.'

No date.

No. 1606, ff. 1-69, 11. 15 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik

; size,

8 J in. by 4! in.

203

Malfuzat-i-Sahibkiran

The revised and enlarged edition of the same Mal-

fuzat or autobiographical memoirs of Timfir, made at

the request of the emperor Sbihjahan, A. H. 1047, ty
Muhammad Afdal of Bukhara (see fol. 3

b
,

11. i, 9, and

10; the title occurs on fol. 2a
,

last line but one);

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 151 and 152 ;
Rieu i. p. 179 ;

Elliot, History of India, iii. p. 392. It comprises the

whole life of Timur from his seventh year to his death.

Beginning :

j_oJlj^. J,

Jl o^>Ly*<.

Ff. 565, 566, and 567* are left blank.

No date. English references occasionally on the

margin. A portion of these memoirs, down to A. H.

777, has been translatedAby Major C. Stewart, Oriental

Translation Fund, London, 1830.

No. 455, ff. 587, U. 15 ; Nastallk ; size, 8| in. by ?| in.

2
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IV. HISTOEY OF INDIA.

a. History of the early R&jalis and tlie Emperors of

Dihli, and general history of India.

204

Ahwal-i-Rajahai-Hindustau (^b-.jJJLs, L?U^i JJj-*')-

A short tract, dealing with the early Rajahs of India

down to Shihab-aldtn Ghuri, who, A. H. 588=A. D. 1 192

(see fol. 414*, 11. 1-3)1 defeated and killed (C j Q
-

i^\.

(otherwise called
LS4J/j),

that is, Rajah Pithaura, or

Prithwi, as he is called by Elphinstone, History of

India, 5th ed., p. 364. This short account is stated in

the colophon to have been taken from the
^jj^&lkll ^jj-

Beginning : i^l^J, '^U-jJ^a tsU^l, J]jlj'

sJw.-i.jJ (_r-U. fry-"* JJ' -a*i> Jol sJu-b
j.}

~n sFjoUi.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2484, ff. 399-414, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, y| in. by 5$ in.

205

Risala-i-RajawalJ (^.la.'

Another short account of the rulers of India, from

the early Rajahs down to 'Alamgir II

reigned from A.H. 1167 to A. H. 1173 (A. D. 1754-1759).
It consists chiefly of lists and tables with a succinct

text, originally drawn up by Raja "Wall, whose real

name, according to Rieu ii. p. 855, and iii. p. 916, was

Banwalidas, a munshi of prince Dara Shukuh, and con-

tinued by a later editor, but see the following copy.

Beginning :

Sla.
j '_ t -

j OJjJJ J~-
J%f*~*

No date. Another copy in the Bodleian Library,

Bodley 695 (Bodleian Cat., No. 170).

No. 1019, ff. 38, 11. ii ; Nasta'lik; size, 9Jin. by 5} in.

206
Another copy of the Rajawali.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. This copy goes
down as far as the beginning of Muhammadshah's reign,
and ends on fol. 23

a middle. The remainder of this

copy is filled with miscellaneous writings, chiefly epistles

on mystic topics, other letters, for instance, to Fadil-

khan (see fol. 47
a
),
and pieces of ornate prose (see, for

instance, fol. 48", ufjL jLSjU-.jO ;
fol. 55

b
, <-Aja? wu,

Jlv-. .; fol. 57
b

, jJlLij: aLs-*-* i_)lar
:->

', etc.), compiled
or collected A. H. 1103= A. D. 1691, 1692 (see this date

twice on ff. 28" and 28b) in 'Alamgir's reign. This collec-

tion begins : Jl cjJj (jliUj. r**^ J^ p* rr'' 1

The author's name does not appear, as far as we can

see; but as there is scarcely any separation between

the /JjWb an(^ ^h's portion, we suppose that both are

due to the same, viz. to Raja Wall. According to an

English note, by C. Mackenzie (dated May 6, 1807), on

the fly-leaf, the real name of Raja Wall would be (con-

trary to Rieu's statement, loc. cit.) Ranjit Singh, munshi
to the celebrated Asafjah, Subadar of the Dakhan,

Ranjit Singh A
had sometime a jagir in the country of

Adone from Asafjah, by whose order he collected this

book from different authors and authorities.

This copy was transcribed in the second half of the

eighteenth century from a MS. brought from Savanore.

No. 3105, ff. 61, written in diagonal lines; Nasta'lik; size,

1\ in. by 3^ in.

207

Tables, giving the names of all the Hindu Rajahs
and Muhammadan rulers of Dihli, with a short remark

about the duration of their respective reigns, beginning
with Rajah Judishtir

(j-',.\->. s-^),
who reigned 122

years and 8 months, and ending with Shah 'Alam (who
ascended the throne in A. H. ii73=A. D. 1759).

Title :

Jjl , JLAJ p. ,.jviSl

No. 3058, ff. 1-5, 4 coll. ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in. by 6| in.

208

Raja Sohawali (J.La^u _1.).

A history of the Hindu Rajahs and the Muhammadan
rulers of India, together with statistical tables of the

Subahs of Hindustan, compiled from various Sanskrit

(for instance, the Mahabharata) and Persian sources,

by Munshi Hiram (or Haniram), son of Dhaniram, son

of Dhanraja, the Registrar of the Pargana of Aunam in

the Sarkar of Lakhnau in the Siibah of Ahmadnagar
Oudh

j^jl),
after A.H. I2O7=A. D. 1192 (see fol. 7

a
,

11. 8 and

9), for Colonel Robert Frith
(i kj^j) (see fol. 2a, 1. 6,

and fol. 6b
, 1. 10), and entitled

JjJjLa^-, -.1^,
in five

tabakat (see fol. 8 a
,

1. i sq.), the first three of which

deal with the Hindu Rajahs, the fourth with the

Muhammadan rulers down to Shah 'Alam (the last date

mentioned in that chapter is A.H. 1194= A. D. 1780,
the time of the occupation of Ahmadabad in Gujarat

by the English), and the fifth with the statistics of

India. This copy, which seems to be the only one extant,
is unfortunately without any headings, all being left

blank except those of the first and second tabakah, viz.
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(1) MUi

on fol. 8 a, with interesting details about the author's

ancestors and the history .of his native town, and

(2) ooliJ eU-e*-.
tfl-x^jljl L^jJ, jjii^if Jlyxl (J-i->.j*

jlj
j (from the Sati Yuga to the Dwapara), on fol. 1 5

b
.

The only other subdivision, marked, is on the tenAvatdrs,

on fol. I9
b

:

jlijl
sj j^ijb^jJi J^'- The rise of Islam

is narrated about fol. 231 sq. The statistical tables of the

Subahs of India, with descriptive text, begin on fol. 462".

Beginning :

Jl JiLJ J-Jlj-J ], ^--J J-l>

This copy belonged formerly to E. S. Montague.

No. 2938, S. 492, 11. 14-1 5 ;
written by various hands in differ-

ent kinds of Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 10 in. by 7f in.

209

Taj-almaathir (^LU j-U).

A tolerably old copy of the history of the empire of

Dihli from A. H. 587 to 614 (A. D. 1191-1217), by
Hasan Nizami, or al-Hasan al-Nizam$ alnishapuri (see

the author's name on ff. 8b
,
1. 14, and 3O5

b
,

1. 5). A
fuller name of the author is given in the Raudat-alsafa,

viz. Sadr-aldin Muhammad bin Hasan al-Nizami ; see

H. Khalfa ii. p. 92, and Rieu i. p. 239 sq. The history

comprises part of the reign of Mu'izz-aldin (who was

assassinated A. H. 602), the whole reign ofKutb-aldin

Aibak (A. H. 602 to 607), and the first seven years of

that of Shams-aldin Iltatmish.

Beginning of the very long and tedious preface, on

fol. i b : jo Jjc J(j
... ( .*. ..JJ sj

,, T'
| |

M W
Jl J-.yJ ^1 *Lu.l J AC

Beginning of the history itself, on fol. 33*, with the

conquest of Ajmir in A. H. 587. Last chapter, on fol.

248*, account of the appointment of prince Nasir-aldin

Mahmud as governor of Lahur in A. H. 614. The work

apparently ends on fol. 260". Compare for further

details Elliot, History of India, ii. p. 204 sq. ; see also

G. Fliigel ii. p. 173 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylogr. p. 296 ;

"W. Pertsch, p. 53, etc.

The remaining portion of this MS. contains :

1. On ff. 26i a
-30i b

, repetitions of certain. parts of

the Taj-almaathir, viz. ff. 26i a-27i b
correspond to

ff. ios
a

, 1. 5 ab infra, to 115", last line; and ff. 280",

1. 6 ab infra-30i
b to ff. I25b ,

1. n-i46b
,

1. n. The

intervening piece, ff. 2720280", 1. 6 ab infra, we have

not been able to trace.

2. On ff. 3O2
a
-3<D4

b
, part of an epilogue to the Taj-

almaathir, chiefly consisting of a \ia (jLs* ^ J-a-i

^UCh (see fol. 302b).

3. On ff. 305
a
-307

b
,
a panegyric of Hasan Nizami,

written by the transcriber of the original copy of this

work, Muhammad bin Muhammad, at the end of

his MS.
No date.

No. 1486, ff. 307, 11. 23 ; very small Nasta'lik ;
small illumin-

ated frontispiece ; ff. 209-216 and 289-298 turned upside down ;

size, 6j in. by 3$ in.

210
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. A detailed

index on the fly-leaves. Collated ; many gloBsen on
the margin. No date. Some pages a little damaged.
Ff. 272 supplied by another hand.

No. 15, S. 378, 11. 21 ; clear Nasta'llk ; size, 114 in. by 7 in.

211

Ta'rikh-i-Firuzshahi (^L^j o,U).

The history of Firuzshah and his predecessors, giving
a full account of the kings of Dihli from the accession

of Ghiyath-aldin Balban, A. H. 664 (A. D. 1266), to the

sixth year of Firuzshah's reign, A. H. 758 (A. D. 1357),

composed by Diya-aldin Barant
; comp. Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 172-174; Rieu iii. pp. 919 and 920; Elliot,

History of India, iii. p. 93sq. ; Nassau Lees, Materials,

pp. 441-446 ;
Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal,

vol. xxxviii. pp. 181-220; vol. xxxix. pp. 1-51; and
vol. xl. pp. 185-247, etc. Edited in the Bibliotheca

Indica, Calcutta, 1860-1862.

_Beginning: ^
J L-i1.

It consists of a very flowery introduction and eight

books, every one comprising the reign of one monarch,
viz. Sultan Ghiyath-aldin Balban, on fol. i6b

;
Sult&n

Mu'izz-aldin Kaikubad, on fol. 8ob
; Sultan Jalal-aldin

Firuz Khiljl, on fol. 1 1 2b
; Sultan 'Ala-aidin Khilji, on

fol. 158; Sultan Kutb-aldin, on fol. 246*"; Sultan

Ghiyath-aldin Tughlukshah, on fol. 274b ; Sultan Mu-
hammad bin Tughluk, on fol. 289b ;

Sultan Abu-almu-
zaffar Firuzshah, on fol. 328". Every book, except the

second, is preceded by a detailed index.

Dated the I2th of Ramadan, A. H. 1007 (A. D. 1599,

April 8), by Maulana Ya'kub, inhabitant of .

No. 177, ff. 360, 11. 1 1-19 ; Shikasta ; ff. 67-70, 328, 329, 331-

339, two-thirds of ff. 340-356 and ff. 357-360 later supplied in

Nasta'ltk by two different hands ; size, 1 1 j in. by 6 in.

212

Tawarikh-i-Firuzshahi

History of Firuzshah, king of Dihli's reign, compiled

by Shams-i-Siraj 'Afif (see fol. n b
,
last line but one),

from his accession to the throne, A. H. 752, to his death,

A. H. 790 (A. D. 1351-1388), with a short account of

his previous life. It is an amplification, continuation,

and completion of the preceding ^L^j^j jj\j by

Diya-aldin Barant. Shams-i-Siraj resumed the inter-

rupted and incomplete task, and gave a complete history

of the whole reign of Firuzshah ; comp. Rieu i. p. 24 1 sq. ;

Elliot, History of India, iii. pp. 267-373 ; Nassau Lees,

Materials, pp. 441-446.
It is divided into five kisms, each subdivided into

eighteen _.!*. Kism I (containing FSruzshah's life

from his birth to his accession) begins on fol. 21", II on

fol. 59
a

,
III on fol. I03

a
,
IV on fol. I4i

b
,
Von fol. 2O3

h
.

The last kism is not complete, it breaks off in the fifteenth

mukaddimah.

Copied in the twenty-fourth year of (1 probably 'Alam-
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gir's reign, A. H. 1092= A. D. 1681), by Shaikh Fadil.

Index on ff. i8 a-2i a
.

Beginning: Jill ill s-bjlS
JLaj L.

j (jJLxJ iill Jl_3

J.L _, *^* SA JL ^Ji ju iaSi fjun ^ uy^ii,
Jl ^ 1 1 1 djlU i-jjis.

After fol. 109 one leaf is missing, corresponding to

the following copy, fol. 57
a

,
1. 14, to fol. 58", 1. 5 ; in the

middle of fol. i62 a two lines are wanting in 1. 7 (corre-

sponding to the following copy, fol. 97
b

,
11. 14-16).

This copy was acquired A. D. 1786, at Lucknow, by
Mr. Mulock, and presented by W. Kirk'patrick, May 30,
1804.

No. 1002, ff. 278, 11. 15 ; illuminated frontispiece ; large and
clear Nasta'llk ; many email damages throughout ; size, 9| in. by
5 1 in.

213
Another copy of the same.

This copy is still more defective than the preceding
one, but fortunately sufficient to supply the lacunas of

No. 1 002. There are missing after fol. 26 about forty-
five pages (corresponding to the preceding copy, fol. 37*,
1. 3, to fol. 69

b
,

1. 8), from the middle of the eighth
mukaddimah in kism I to the middle of the fifth in

kisrn II. Another lacuna after fol. 97 (one leaf missing,

corresponding to the preceding copy, fol. i62a
,

1. 9, to

fol. i63
b

,
1. 8), and a third large one on fol. i66b in the

third line (comprising the whole of the rest of the pre-

ceding copy, fol. 25i
a

,
1. 13, down to the end). The real

conclusion of the work, however, is found in this copy.
No date. Index on ff. I3

a-i4b . Kism I, on fol. I4b

(Leading of II missing) ; III, on fol. 52* ; IV, on fol. 82",
first line; V, on fol. I28b .

No. 1002 A, ff. 167, 11. 17; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

loj in. by 5| in.

214

Waki'at-i-Babari

A complete copy of the rare Caghatai or Turk!

original of the Babarnama, or autobiography of the

emperor Babar, from his accession in Ramadan, A. H.

899 (A. D. 1494, June), to Muharram, A. H. 936 (A. D.

1529, September); see the edition of this work by
N. Ilminski, Kasan, 1857, French translation by Pavet

de Courteille, Paris, 1871.

Beginning : j
J
Some marginal notes and corrections on the first

pages by a European hand. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
No date.

No. 2538, ff. 234, 11. 13 ; large Naskhl ; size, io| in. by 8J in.

215
Waki'at-i-Babar!.

The older Persian translation of the foregoing auto-

biographical memoirs of Babar, commenced A. H. 994

(A. D. 1586), at the request of Bihruzkhan, by Mirza

Payanda Hasan Ghaznawi, and continued by Muham-
mad Kuli Moghul Hisari ; see the preface of the latter

on fol. 74
b
sq. ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 799, and Bodleian Cat.,

No. 179.

Beginning : joLJ

ooU-nj^jiill uL~i,Tc

wby. Jil
^lil

uliob ^>L>

e"*"
The usual blanks are marked here distinctly after

ff. 72
b

, i77
b

,
in the middle of fol. i99b ,

and on fol. 207".
This copy -ends with A. H. 935, so that the conclud-

ing portion of the history is missing (see the Brit.

Mus. copy in Rieu, loc. cit.). No date. The title

given to this work, on fol. i a
,
is

(^J.U <2^y. Many
English annotations and useful hints on the margin
throughout, probably written by Col. W. Kirkpatrick,
who presented this copy to the Library the 3oth of

May, 1 804. A still older translation of Babar's memoirs
is that of Shaikh Zain-aldin Khwafi (who died A. H.

940=A. D. 1533, 1534); see Rieu iii. p. 926.

No. 913, ff. 236, 11. 15 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk
; size, 8J in.

by 71 in.

216
Waki'at-i-Babari.

The later Persian translation of the same autobio-

graphical memoirs of Babar, made at the emperor
Akbar's request, A. H. 998 (A. D. 1590), by Mirza Khan
'Abd-alrahim bin Bairamkhan, who died under Jahangir,
A.-H. 1036 (A. D. 1626, 1627); see Bodleian Cat, Nos.

180-183 i
Rieu i- P- 244 S1- > Elliot, History of India,

iv. pp. 218-287, etc. ; English translations by J. Leyden
and W. Erskine,

' Memoirs of Zehir-ed-din Muhammed
Baber,' London, 1826, 2nd edit. 1844 ; and by M. Calde-

cott,
' Life of Baber, abridged from .the memoirs of

Zehir-ed-din Muhammed Baber,' London, 1844.
The present version agrees upon the whole save those

gaps which are found in all copies of this work with

the Caghatai original, and begins in the same abrupt
manner as that: ,i J iJ< -v "

" * * *^ td^**i L \*

Jl
^J^,

sLiib ^^31 sjjljjy sJUri c*ji|j.
It goes

down, like the original, to the 3rd of Muharram, A. H.

936, and breaks off with the words : &i x

Not dated.

No. 2654, ff. 184, 11. 21
;
Nasta'llk ; size, I2j in. by 8| in.

217

Another copy of the same.

Beginning : Jl j ,a
~

.'. ti

Last words : io sJ^i> sJ^> u
No date.

No. 30, ff. 263, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, gj in. by 5$ in.

218
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. End : ^Lijb.
jjL>_> si, . Many pages slightly injured. Additions

and short remarks on the margin. Two entries at the
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end from A. H. 1051 and 1054 (A. D. 1641 and 1644),
the first of which runs thus : i - -

^_Q,^
. Q

-
.

I

^
-^

jJi sxl sjjly> i .01.

No. 29, ff. 331, 11. 17 ; unequal Nasta'lik, written, as it seems,

by different handa ; size, 1 oj in. by 6J in.

219

Ta'rikh-i-Shirshahi (^U^
The same slightly abridged redaction of 'Abbas Khan

bin Shaikh 'All Sarwani's history of the life and reign
of Sultan Shirshah Sur of Dihli (who assumed the title

of king about A. H. 946, and died A. H. 952, A. D. 1539-
1545) and his immediate successors, which is noticed

in Rieu ii. p. 827
b

, and iii. p. 921. The original title

of 'Abbas Sarwani's work was ^aLi^-pl LSLS^, composed
at the emperor Akbar's request soon after A. H. 987

(A. D. 1579); see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 176-178; Rieu
i. pp. 242 and 243; Elliot, History of India, iv. pp. 301-
433, etc.

The present redaction is called, just as in two copies

of the British Museum, the third book
((.j-^-*

LiUl>

uU-sl (j^ *)3 jtjj i.l ,..;. e : k 1 .M
J|^>.l ySi ^), so

that there must have been two previous tabakas, and

begins in a similar way : no^ jJU*
*

; *1

* -jj. i^
_.-.

~~

It is divided into the following three babs :

Jao_

This copy was finished the 2Oth of >afar, A. H. 1030

(A. D. 1621, January 14), by Mulla Salih Badakhshi.

No. 218, ff. m, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

9} in. by 5^ in.

220
Ta'rikh-i-Shirshaht.

A Hindustani translation of 'Abbas Sarwani's history
of Shirshah's life and reign, which was completed the 5th
of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1220= A. D. 1805, August i

(see fol. I22a
,

last two lines), and dedicated to the

Governor-General of India, Marquis Wellesley (see
fol. 2 a

, last line, and fol. 2b
, first line). A lacuna after

fol. 12.

Beginning of the translator's preface, on fol. i b :

Jl J^yJI t-^'j !J W
^/y.

iLiJL&li ,jJ

^Beginning of the history itself, on fol. 3* :

jJU. J.
This copy, a little worm-eaten, belonged formerly to

Mr. Roebuck.

No. 2936, ff. 122, 11. 13 ; Naskh! ; size, lojin. by 7j in.

221

Tadhkirat-alwaki'at (J
Private memoirs of the emperor Hnmayun (who

reigned A. H. 937-963= A. D. 1530-1556), compiled by
the ewer-bearer Jauhar, who commenced this work A. H.

995 (A. D. 1587), and styled both e^Ui^l g^lj, ^l^b
j^jUu*, and even ^Li^lja. (as, for instance, here on

the top of fol. i a
, and in the colophon). For further

particulars, see Rieu i. p. 246, and Elliot, History of

India, v. pp. 136-149. An English translation, severely
criticised by W. Erskine, was published by Major C.

Stewart for the Oriental Translation Fund, London,
1832.
The first leaf is a little damaged in the corners, so

that the beginning cannot be given. Part of fol. 40*,
the whole of fol. 4ob,

and fol. 41* are left blank.

Dated the last of Safar, in the forty-first year (no
doubt of 'Alamgir's reign)=A. H. 1109 (A. D. 1697,

September 16).

No. 220, ff. 5J,11. 25 (some of the first pages written in diagonal
lines) ; Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

222

Ta'rikh-i-Hnmayunshahi

The revised edition of Jauhar's memoirs, made in a

flowery court-style by Iluhdad Faidi Sirhind!, the author

of a Persian dictionary J-o\jill .1j- (compiled A. H. 1001

=A. D. 1592, 1593), and of a history of Akbar to A. H.

1010 (A. D. 1601, 1602), styled i^U^M f^y ; see

below, No. 289 in this Cat., and Rieu iii. p. 927, and i.

p. 253. It begins:

j

Jl I^L-Jl cjj sj o 1, and is divided into five babe, viz.

1. Humayun's accession, and history of his reign to

the year of Akbar's birth, A. H. 949 = A. D. 1542 (j*

~JI tsjU sUjlj), on fol. 3
b

.

2. Humayun's journey to Khurasan (Jf ,jj

on fol. 49*.

3. Humayun's return from 'Irak to Kandahar

i*ji{j jl .JLc Li
,-jl tj.

i,
on fol. 63*.

4. Humayun's war-council and invasion of India, to

his death faU^t * ... s->
jjl^^ ell. c^,, ^4^. .U- ^>, on

5. Akbar's accession |

and editor's epilogue.

Many remarks in English on the margin throughout.
No date.

No. 788, ff. 114, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik ; sire, 8|in. by :J in.
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223

Ta'rikh-i-Humayiin

Another history of the emperor Humayun, and all

the persons who were closely connected with him, and

the affairs of his and his successor Akbar's reign, com-

piled by an old servant of the empire, and an eye-

witness of most of its affairs, with the name of BdyazOd,
who was chosen for this task, at Akbar's request, by his

wazir Abu-alfadl bin Mubarak, beginning: a.

jl
&5

Jl
"
Bayazid begins his story with A. H. 949=A. D. 1542

(when Humayun was forced to leave India), and brings
it down to A.H. 999 (A. D. 1591), the year of the begin-

ning of this work's composition at Lahur. It is divided

into four fasls : 1. from A. H. 949 to A. H. 953, on fol. ib ;

2. from A. H. 953 to A. H. 959, on fol. 22a
;

3. from A. H.

959 to A. H. 961, on fol. 5o
a

;
4. from A. H. 961 to

A. H. 999, with an account of Akbar's affairs as well as

of all the high functionaries and servants of both

emperors. He adds at the end that nine copies of this

work were made, two of which went into Abu-alfadl's

own library.
It was finished, so far as we can guess from the

ta'rikh at the end, A. H. 1000 (A. D. 1591, 1592). The

right order of ff. 80-105 is: 80, 97-104, 89-96, 81-

88, 105.

No. 216, ff. 1 60, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, gf in. by 6J in.

224

Historical extracts dealing with Humayun's flight to

Persia and the recapture of Kandahar.

1 . Firman of Shah Tahmasp ibn Shah Isma'il Safawi

to the governor of Karat, Muhammadkhan ibn Sharaf-

aldin Tuklu, fixing the ceremonies and observances for

the reception of the Indian emperor Humayun, who
had fled to Persia and asked for an interview with the

Persian Shah (A. D. 1544), on fol. i b .

2. Account of Humayun's reception in Khurasan,
and his interviews with Tahmasp, on fol. 6b .

3. Names of all the royal Amirs and the other

distinguished attendants who accompanied prince Mu-
hammad Murad, third son of Tahmasp, in his march

against and his capture of Kandahar (A. D. 1545), on

fol. ii".

Comp. for the historical facts referred to in these

extracts, Elphinstone, History of India, 5th edit.,

pp. 463-466.
This copy (dated the first of Dhti-alka'dah, A. H. 1 194

=A. D. 1780, October 29) was made for Mr. Richard

Johnson by Muhammad Bakhsh, with the takhallus

Ashub.

No. 1846, ff. 16, 11. 15 ; Shikasta; size, 8Jin. by 4! in.'

225

Tabakat-i-Akbari

A complete copy of the general history of India from

the time of Sabuktagin of Ghazna, A. H. 367 (A. D. 9 7 7),

to the end of the thirty-eighth year of Akbar's reign,

A. H. 1002 (A.D. 1 593), composed by Nizam-aldin Ahmad
bin Muhammad Mukim of Harat, who died A. H. 1 003

(A. D. 1594), and entitled both i^S\ ci>La-I> or uyli-J*

^Li,-^ and (yUaJ i^J\j ; comp. Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 184-191; Kieu i. p. 220 sq. ; W. Morley, pp. 58-
6 1

; Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, p. 1 78 sq. ; History of India,

v. pp. 177-476; J. Aumer, p. 83, etc.

Beginning : ^-*- 5 a. sLijLj

Jl JU AUJl J " (i
n otner copies

It is divided into a mukaddimah, nine tabakat, and

a khatimah, viz.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3
a

: History of the Ghaznawides

Tabakah I, on fol. i6a : Sultans of Dihli

uij) from Mu'izz-aldin Ghurl to A. H. 1002.

Tabdkah II, on fol. 36s
b

: Kings of the Dakhan

ta-i>) to A. H. 1002.

Tabdkah III, on fol. 398
a

: Kings of Gujarat

LsJ^crJ>!)L-.) to A. H. 980 (A. D. 1572).

Tabakah IV, on fol. 466b : Kings of Malwah

to A. H. 977 (A. D. 1569).

Tabakah V, on fol. 52 3
b

: Kings of Bangalah (i-a-J>

to A. H. 984 (A. D. 1576).

Tabakah VI, on fol. 527b : Shark! kings of Jaunpur,

etc. djl-r* *j^^J )Fr*y? J* "* ^J^
Xil ^ JVj,),

to A. H. 88 1 (A. D. 1476).

Tabakah VII, on fol. 533a : Rulers of Kashmir (ti

^^^15^)
to A. H. 995 (A. D. 1587).

Tabakah VIII, on fol. 565
b

: Rulers of Sind

JJL-, ..15C1.) to A. H. looi (A. D. 1592).

Tabakah IX, on fol. 57i a
: Rulers of Multan (LaJ.

ubl. flJ^)
to A. H. 932 (A. D. 1526).

Khdtimah, on fol. 579
b

: Short geographical sketch

of the Indian empire (^jL^ojJ^La eL)U- j .>j.Xa. uLo^).
Dated the nth of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1031 (A.D.

1622, January 24), by Jb.lS
eUj t_sV" Many of the

first and last leaves are worm-eaten; slight injuries

here and there. A detailed index on the fly-leaves.

The right order of ff. 38-41 is: 38, 40, 39, 41.

No. 3320, olim 15. J. 6, S. 579, 11. 21; large, but unequal

Nasta'lik ; size, loj in. by 6 in.

226

Another complete copy of the Tabakat-i-Akbari.

Beginning as usual. The arrangement of the Tabakat

the same as in the preceding copy.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3".

Tabakah I, on fol. i5
b

,
first line; II, on fol. 320%

first line; III, on fol. 352
b

; IV, on fol. 422b ; V, on

fol. 476
a

; VI, on fol. 480^ ; VII, on fol. 48s
b

; VIII, on

fol. 5i6
a

; IX, on fol. 52 i a.
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Khatimah (not marked), on fol. 530".

Copied in Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1069 (A. D. 1659,August
-September). The right order of ff. 215-225 is : 215,

224, 216-223, 225.

No. 2943, ff. 530, 11. 19; clear Nasta'ltk; illuminated frontis-

piece; size, io| in. by 6J in.

227
The same.

The arrangement of the Tabakat in this copy, which

is complete in two volumes, differs in so far from that of

the two preceding copies, that the history of the kings
of Malwah forms here the sixth tabakah instead of the

fourth, and consequently the kings of Bangalah and

Jaunpur represent the fourth and fifth tabakat respec-

tively. The usual ninth tabakah is styled here j_*JU>.,

and the real s-JiU is not marked.

Mukaddiinah, on fol. 3", in No. 997.
Tabakah I, on fol. I4

a
,
in No. 997 ; II, on fol. i b

,
in

No! 998; III, on fol. 27
b

,
in No. 998; IV (kings of

Bangalah), on fol. 8i a
,
in No. 998 ; V (Shark! kings of

Jaunpur), on fol. 83
b

,
last line, in No. 998 ; VI (kings

of Malwah), on fol. 87
b

,
in No. 998 ; VII, on fol. I26b

,

last line, in No. 998; VIII, on fol. I5ob ,
last line, in

No. 998.
Khatimah (rulers of iTultan), on fol. I54b ,

in No. 998.

Copied in Muhammadshah's reign (A. H. 1131-1161).
Occasional English notes, both in ink and pencil, on the

margin, probably by Lieut.-Col. W. Kirkpatrick, who

presented this copy to the Library, 1804.

No. 997, ff. 280; No. 998, ff. 162, 11. 19; good and clear Nas-

ta'llk ; size, loj in. by 6| in.

228
The same.

Another copy with the same arrangement of the

Tabakat as in the preceding one, viz.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2".

Tabakah I, on fol. 8a ; II, on fol. 151"; III, on

fol. 164*; IV (Bangalah), on fol. I92
a

;
V (Jaunpur),

on fol. 194" ; VI (Malwah), on fol. 1961; VII, on

fol. 2i8b ; VIII, on fol. 23O
b

; IX, on fol. 233".

Khatimah begins on the last page ;
some lines are

wanting at the end.

Collated. Many marginal additions by a later hand.

No date.

No. 731, ff. 236, 11. 25 ;
careless Nasta'llk ;

some leaves injured ;

size, 15^ in. by 9$ in.

229
The same.

This copy of the Tabakat-i-Akbari is incomplete at

the end, the ninth tabakah and the khatimah being

wanting, in spite of the usual words at the end :

Mukaildimah, on fol. 2b .

Tabakah I, on fol. I2b
; II, on fol. 26oa ; III, on

fol/283
b

, last line; IV, on fol. 335a ; V, on fol. 3381;

VI, on fol. 3 4 2 ; VII, on fol. 3 8 3
tt

; VIII, on fol. 4o6a .

No date ;
but a note in a different handwriting, on the

last page, states that this copy was collated at Lahur in

IND. OFF.

Sha'ban, A. H. 1079 CA - D - 1669, January). It belonged
'

formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

Ff. 83 and 88 are turned upside down, but fol. 88
must be put in the place of fol. 83, and vice versa.

No. 967, ff. 409, II. 95 ;
Nnsta'Ilk ; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 14 in. by 6j in.

230
A part of the same work.

This copy contains only the mukaddimah, on fol. 3
b

,

and the first (abakah (the history of the kings of Dihli

down to A. H. 1002), on fol. 19".
Dated the 9th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1066 (A. D.

1656, March 5), by 'Abdallah ibn 'Aziz Muhammad.
Fol. 37

b is left blank ; fol. 253 is turned upside down.

No. 3289, olim* 1 5. J. 5, ff. 415, 11. 21; unequally written in

careless Kasta'llk and SLikuata
; size, 12] in. by <>; in.

231

An incomplete copy of the same part.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3
a
,
last line; first (abakah, on

fol. 20b . It goes down only to the sixteenth year of

Akbar's reign ;
all the rest is wanting.

Dated the i sth of Muharram in the thirty-fifth year
of 'Alamgir's reign=A. H. 1103 (A. D. 1691, October 8).

No. 3419, olim 16. J. 16, ff. 282, 11. 16 ; Nastaltk ; size. 1 1 in.

by 6 in.

232

A still smaller portion of the same.

This copy bears, on fol. i a
,
the titles of L.U

-i and of^f-* sU^.-iJ. i \*-j-~> Jl?-*

,
whilst on the fly-leaf it is styled simply: ->j\J

^aL^-i. ;
but as a note in pencil on the same fly-leaf

informs us it is only a fragment of the Tabakat-i-

Akbari, containing jthat portion of the first tabakah

which relates the history of Shirkhan Sur, commonly
called ShJrshah, who assumed the title of king about

A. H. 946, and died A. H. 952 (A. D. 1539-1545);
_
se^

above, Nos. 219 and 220. The history of Dihli is

brought down moreover in this fragment to A. H. 963=
A. D. 1556, the year of Humayun's death and Akbar's

accession (see fol. iO4
b
).

Beginning: \)->\)
8

'
II

j*
-> cA-*^"*

1

$}*"jr^
Jl OoJj^Sjut >Liy~J.^ Dated the 2ist of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 1046 (A. D.

1636, September 22). Entries of readers from A. H.

1051 and 1074 (A. D. 1641, 1642 and 1663, 1664).

No. 15S5, ff. 105, 11. 19 ;
NastaTlk ; worm-eaten thrDaghoot ;

size, 9 in. by sJ in.

233

Muntakluib-altawarikh (^^ ^fi
^')-

A complete copy of 'Abd-alkadir bin Mulukshah

Bada'uni's general history of India, from the time of

the Ghazimwides down to the fortieth year of Akbar's
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reign, completed A. H. 1004, the 23rd of Jumada-
althani (A. D. 1596, February 23); see Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 192-194; Rieu i. pp. 222 and 223; Nassau

Lees, Materials, p. 455 ; Elliot, History of India, v.

p. 477 sq., etc. Edited in the Bibl. Indica by Maulavvi

Ahmad 'Ali, 3 vols., Calcutta, 1868-1869.

Thefirst part, from Nasir-aldin Sabuktagin to Huma-

yun's death, begins On fol. 9
b

:

Jl

*\->j
i s-xib

The second part (comprising the first forty years of

Akbar's reign, and a tadhkirah of all the contemporary

Amirs, Mullas, Kadis, Shaikhs, and poets) begins here

on fol. 2o8b . The biographies of Shaikhs, Kadis, etc.,

on fol. 388* sq. ; those of the poets, in alphabetical order,

on fol. 454b sq. Comp. A. Sprenger, Cat. Oudh, pp. 55-

65. An alphabetical index of all the biographies con-

tained in this work, is added on ff. i b~7
a

. Fol. 8 is

blank.

No date. The copy was presented by Lieut-Col.W.
Kirkpatrick, May 30, 1804.

No. 1139, ff. 540, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk; size, io in. by 6J in.

234
The first part of the Muntakhab-altawarikh.

This copy contains only the first part of Bada'uni's

work, from Sabuktagin to Akbar's accession. Beginning
as in the preceding copy, on fol. 19*". The first sixteen

leaves are filled with a detailed index, dated the I4th
of Safar, A. H. 1159 (A. D. 1746, March 8); the copy
itself was finished the i ith of Muharram in' the same

year (A. D. 1746, February 3), by Miyan Mahbub-i-'alam

at Shahjahanabad. Collated.

No. 3140, ff. 1 60, 11. 21
;
clear Nasta'lik

; splendid binding in

green and gold ; size, nj in. by 6 in.

235

Akbarnama (s-U ^Sl).
The famous history of the emperor Akbar, by Abu-

alfadl bin Mubarak, who was assassinated A. H. ion

(A. D. 1602). It was completed in Sha'ban, A. H. 1004

(A. D. 1596, April), and continued till A. H. 1010 (A. D.

1601, 1602); comp. Bodleian Cat, Nos. 200-212
;
Rieu

i. p. 247 sq. ;
W. Morley, p. 108 sq. ;

J. Aumer, pp. 89-

91 ; Sacy, Notices et Extraits, x. p. 199 sq. ; Cat. Codd.

Or. Lugd. Batav. iii. p. 9 ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 20, etc.

Large extracts are given in Elliot, History of India, vi.

pp. 1-102. The text was lithographed at Lucknow,
A. H. 1284.

Contents :

A preface, containing a short index of the first book

of the Akbarnama, down to the end of the seventeenth

year of the emperor's reign, on fol. ib. Beginning:

l

ji ,*,.

First part of thefirst look, on fol. 5
b

, containing the

preface and the history of Akbar's ancestors to the death

of Humayun, A. H. 963 (A. D. 1556). Beginning :

Second part of thefirst book, on fol. 2Oi a
,
the history

of Akbar's reign from his accession to the end of the

seventeenth year of his reign. Beginning:

Khdtimah of the first book, on fol. 392, beginning :

~J\ & ilXl.

Second book, on fol. 4Oi b,
the history of Akbar's reign

from the eighteenth to the end of the forty-sixth and

the beginning of the forty-seventh year of his reign.

Beginning : Jl i^\.x ..Lj ^:Lu j\J ^^i"".

Muhammad Salih's continuation of the history to the

fiftieth year of Akbar's reign is wanting here, and in

all the following copies except two (Nos. 260 and 261

further below). A very curious feature of this MS. is,

that between the end of the thirtieth and the beginning
of the thirty-first year (fol. 632b, first line, to fol. 64Ob,

1. 1 3) the whole khdtimah of thefirst book, together with

the beginning of the second book, is repeated, so that

these leaves are identical with fol. 392*, last line but

one, to fol. 4O2b,
1. 12.

The first book is dated the 2 7th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.

1065 (A. D. 1655, February 4), by Shah Muhammad bin

Fath Muhammad of Lahur; the second the 24th of

Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 1106 (A. D. 1695, February 9),

by Muhammad Kuraish Kuraishi.

Various readings on the margin.

No. 4, ff. 765, 11. 21-23 ; Nasta'llk, written by two different

hands; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b
, 5

b
, and 401

b
; size,

1 3f in. by 6J in.

236
Another copy of the same.

Contents :

First part of the first book, on fol. ib
, beginning :

t>
Second part of the first book, on fol. n8b

, beginning
as in the preceding copy.

Khdtimah, on fol. z 1 2b .

Some of the last leaves of this part, from fol. 211 to

fol. 220, are misplaced, their right order is: an, 219,

218, 214-217, 213, 212, 220.

Second book, on fol. 226b, beginning as in the pre-

ceding copy, and going down to the beginning of the

forty-seventh year of Akbar's reign. It is concluded by
a khdtimah, which begins (on fol. 497")

'

(\ *j-i-\>.

Various readings and annotations on the margin,

especially of the first part of the first book.

No. 664, ff. 500, 11. 25 ;
Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispieces

on ff. i
b
, i i8b, and 226b

; size, 13^ in. by 8| in.

237

A slightly defective copy of the same, in two volumes.

Contents :

First volume (No. i) :

First part of the first book, on fol. ib
, beginning :
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Second part of lite first book, on fol. 235
b

. This part
is rather incomplete at the end. It breaks off on

fol. 53i
a in the kMtimah (which begins on fol. 527")

with the words :
(JJj J^, corresponding to fol. 222b

,

1. 7, in the preceding copy.
Second volume (No. 2

) :

Second book, on fol. ib
, concluding like the preceding

copies with the beginning of the forty-seventh year of

Akbar's reign (kMtimah, on fol. 555"). Some small
blanks on the last leaves.

The handwriting in both volumes seems to be the
same (except f. 527-531 in No. i, which are later

supplied) ;
but the first part of the first look is dated

A. H. mi (A. D. 1699, 1700), and the second book A. H.

1132 (A. D. 1719, 1720)!

Nos. 1, 2, first vol., ff. 531 ; second vol., ff. 561, 11. 19; large
and clear Nasta'lik ; size, 14! in. by 7? in.

238
A very incomplete copy of the same.

This copy contains :

The first part of the first book, on fol. i b
, beginning :~

The second part of the first book, on fol. 250^. It

concludes, on fol. 520*, last line, with the end of the

seventeenth year of Akbar's reign, but the horoscope
and the kMtimah of the first book, as well as the intro-

duction of the second book, are entirely missing in this

copy.

The second book (without any heading) begins, on

fol. 52Ob,
1. 3, immediately with the words : 5\Lj

si

|jijl j
Jl ..IXJLa

ijlj*> corresponding to No. 564 (236 in this

Cat.), fol. 227
b

, 1. 5, and goes down to the nineteenth

year of Akbar's reign. It breaks off, on fol. 589b, last

line, with these words : ..!> ,. >\\s\ jjL> ^b , corre-

sponding to No. 564, fol. 263
b

,
1. 6. All the rest is

wanting.
Small blanks on ff. i7

b
, 20*, 23

a
, 277

a
, 277

b
,
and

284 (entirely blank). Occasionally various readings
on the margin. Presented by J. Wombmell, Esq., April
10, 1804.

No.849,ff. 589, ll.ig; careless Nasta'lik
;
S. 25o

b
-33o

b written

by another hand in Shikasta; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b

and 25O
b

; size, 12 in. by 7| in.

239

Another copy of the first book of the same.

First part, on fol. i b
, beginning : Jl -\ 2A.

Second part, on fol. 206, beginning : Jl ..Uiiil LJL.

Ihe first part is dated the 3rd of Rajab, A. H. 1073

(A. D. 1663, February n), by ^ ^l-iST^ ^ J*3j!

(jfji-tJ i^ '

*j* (j-1JLjyL ,
at Lahur

;
the second, the

i3th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1074 (A. D. 1663, October

1
S)i by the same.

_The khdlimah begins here, on fol. 418, but line-

Jl 41 ilU.
C

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2238, ff. 427, U. 19; Nasta'lik; the old and original part
of this MS. is greatly damaged, but most of the injured places
have been carefully mended by a later hand ; quite new are ff. 64-
85, 142-146, and one half in each page of ff. 172-195, supplied in
Shikasta by the same who filled in the missing portions in the
rest of the MS. ; several blanks on ff. 39O

b
, 394*, and 404* ; size

loj in. by 6j in.

240
The samefirst look.

?irst part, on fol. i b
, beginning: i*. ^1 J& <3ll

). -

.j,^.

Second part, on fol. 1 7o
b

, beginning : Jl Jkr-.l fix,
It

incomplete: the kMtimah begins, on fol. 37 i b,

1. 4: Jl 41 ilU.

Many tables in the last part of this copy are missing ;

the place for them is left blank
; see ff. 344*. 347b, and

357
a

-

Dated the 29th of Muharram, A. H. fioi (A. D. 1689,
November 12).

No. 3287, olim 15. J. a, ff. 380, 11. 23 ; Nata1tk ; sue, n| in.

by 6| in.

241
The same.

First part, on fol. i b
, beginning: Jl^^l 4)!. Dated

the 2 ist of Muharram, A. H. mi (forty-third year of

'Alamgir's reign)=A. D. 1699, July 19.

Second part, on fol. i59
b

, beginning : Jl Akiil LLJL.

KMtimah (here styled _.Li JL-Jl ^ -.L^'), on

fol. 342
a

. Dated the 24th of Muharram in the same

year (only three days after the completion of the first).

No. 2667, ff. 350, 11.' 20-27 ; very unequally written, partly in

Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta, partly even in Naskhl, see ff. 199
and 200; size, nfin. by 7 in.

242
The same.

Index, on ff. i b-5a

(_.U^f Jjl
First part, on fol. 6b.

Second part, on fol. I44b.

Khdtimah, on fol. 307*.
No date. A considerable number of the first and last

leaves of the test severely damaged by worms.

No. 2404, ff. 314, 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik by various hands, all equally
clear and distinct ; collated throughout ; size, 14 in. by 8J in.

243
The same.

First part, on fol. ib .

Secondpart (not separated from the first), on fol. i87
b

,

beginning in the sixth line.

The kMtimah begins on fol. 367
b

,
1. 3.

The last three lines of this book are missing; it

H a
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breaks off with :

j s "

'i^\
!..'. : ttLij JJ-~J

j\
o-oJj- 57

agreeing with No. 564 (236 in this Cat.), fol. 225
b

,
last

line but three. Various readings and short additions

on the margin. Many leaves injured at the bottom.

No. 134, ff. 375, 11. 17 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 13! in. by iOj in.

244
A slightly defective copy of the same.

First part, on fol. i b
; second, on fol. 136''. At the

end a leaf or two missing ;
the seventeenth year of

Akbar's reign begins here on fol. 27i
b

. The first part
is dated the I2th of Safar, A. H. 1098 (A. D. 1686,

December 28).

No. 3295, olim 17. J. 6, ff. 273, 11. 23 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each part ; size, 1 3 in. by 8| in.

245
Another copy of theirs* part of ihefirst book.

Beginning as usual. Dated the 5th of Dhu-alka'dah,
A. H. 1094 (A. D. 1683, October 26). All the horoscopes
are left blank.

'

No. 3297, olim 17. J. 8, ff. 236, 11. 23-25 ;
Nasta'lik ;

illumin-

ated frontispiece ; size, 13! in. by 7| in.

246
The same first part of ike first book.

Beginning as usual. The horoscopes on ff. 25
b

, 29
b

,

33
b

, and 4i
a are omitted.

No date. Modern copy, presented by J. Wombmell,
Esq., April 10, 1804.

No. 232, ff. 446, 11. 15 ; written by two different hands in Nas-

ta'llk, the first on ff. 1-104, tne second on ff. 105-446 ; size, 8| in.

247
The same.

No date. Presented by Lieut.-Col. W. Kirkpatrick,

May 30, 1 804. Annotations and various readings, both

interlinear and marginal, besides many English notes,

written probably by Kirkpatrick himself.

No. 3330, olim 14. J. 2, ff. 289, 11. 17; Nasta'lik, written by at

least three different hands ; size, icj in. by 6 in.

248
The same.

Dated by Sayyid Bahadur 'All the 22nd of Eajab,
A. H. 1223 (A. D. 1808, September 13). Collated.

No. 2853, ff. 1-174, 11. 21 ;
clear Nasta'lik; large illuminated

frontispiece; size, I2| in. by 8 in.

249
The same.

Good copy, but without any headings throughout.
No date. The right order of ff. 256-259 is : 256, 258,
2 57. 2 59- Partly collated.

No. 3308, olim 14. J. 3, ff. 260, 11. 19 ; clear and distinct Nas-
ta'lik ; size, io| in. by 6| in.

250
A defective copy of the samefirst part.

The original handwriting breaks off, on fol. I74
b

,

with the words : . . . .

jl ^Xjj -,^ . P^W \^* '
***.

corresponding to No. 3330 (247 in this Cat.), fol. 228b ,

1. 6. On the following and last page, fol. i75
a

, there

are added by another hand a few lines about Humayun's
death. All the horoscopes in the beginning are left

blank.

No. 3329, olim 14. J. i, ff. 175, 11. 19 ; Shikasta; the last page
added in Nasta'lik

; size, io| in. by 5^ in.

251

Another copy of the first part, and a small portion
of the second part.

The second part begins here on fol. 425*. Some

pages are injured and worm-eaten. Several lacunas,

for instance, after ff. 16, 102, and 438. No date.

No. 3335, olim 17. J. 10, ff. 447, 11. 16 ; very unequally written,
for the greater part in Shikasta ; size, io| in. by 6 in.

252

Another copy of the second part of the first book.

Beginning: Jl J.Vi" 'i\ tLJL.

This copy was finished the 2gth of Muharram, A. H.

1098, that is, the thirtieth year of 'Alamgir's reign

(=A. D. 1686, December 15).

The khdtimah begins on fol. 28 i b
,

1. 9.

No. 168, ff. 294, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, loj in. by 5| in.

253
The same second part.
No date. The khdtimah begins on fol. 125", 1. 12.

Presented by Lieut.-Col. W. Kirkpatrick, May 30, 1804.

No. 8, ff. i-i 29, 11. 31-32 ;
Nasta'lik ; slightly injured at many

places ; size, 13 J in. by 7| in.

254
The same.

Beginning :

isJ^j'
*>

J,Vr: i) tLJL

It ends with the beginning of the seventeenth year.

The horoscope and the khatimah are entirely wanting.
No date.

No. 169, ff. 168, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'lik

;
some slight injuries ; size,

lof in. by 6| in.

255

Another copy of the second part of the first book,

and the whole second book.

The second book is not separated from the first, and

the usual beginning of the latter, Jl
^jL, ij(j c^">

is quite missing in this copy; the seventeenth year of

Akbar's reign begins here on fol. 167*, the eighteenth

J
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on fol. 170", and it seems as if by mistake of the tran-

scriber a good portion of text between both is omitted.

It goes down to the beginning of the forty-seventh year,
and is concluded by the same kMtimah, as, for instance,

in No. 564 (236 in this Cat.), beginning, on fol. 494
b

,

1. 18: ~JI <>j& cfl J^Uj.
The date is incomplete (the nth of the second

Jumacla, in the thirty-third year of, probably, 'Alam-

gir's reign=A. H. noi, A. D. 1690, March 22).

No. 8298, olim 17. J. 9, ff. 498, 11. 35 ; large and distinct Nas-
'lik

;
ff. 58, 59, and 64 supplied b

ated frontispiece; size, 13! in. by 8

ta'lik
;

ff. 58, 59, and 64 supplied by other hands
; large illumin-

8| in.

256

Another copy of the second book of the same.

The second book of the Akbarnama, without Muham-
mad Salih's continuation. The forty-seventh year of

the emperor's reign is noted on fol. 33 9
b

,
lin. penult.

The khatimah begins, on fol. 340*, 1. 3 : <j\ ou^U_>

JI uy/Ci.

Beginning of this second book, on fol. ib :

jjl

Dated the 24th of Ramadan, A. H. 1048 (A. D. 1639,

January 29). The proper order of the leaves is : ff. i

M4, J53-l6o > HS-JS*, 161-343.

No. 2403, ff. 343, 11. 21; distinct Nasta'llk
;
collated through-

out ; illuminated frontispiece ;
worm-eaten in some places ; size,

13! in. by gf in.

257

The same second book.

It begins, on fol. 8b : JI
*fi** ^ cr*""'

^ I8~3b

are filled with letters of Mulla Tughra and others ;
ff.

^h_^a contain a o-^j or complete index of this second

book. It concludes with the forty-seventh year of Akbar's

reign on fol. 443b , and the last five pages, on ff. 444a-

446*, contain a prose-essay, intermixed with verse, en-

titled : sJwJl iJu^jiJ, and beginning : t~o( (jilx.-a.Lo JJ

JI J-i,l>
U-J^jix...

This copy is dated the 29th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H.

1159 (the twenty-ninth year of Muhammadshah's reign)
=A. D. 1747, January 12, by <j\j liyjjl,

who is at the

same time the author of the

No. 3288, olim 15. J. 3, ff. 446, 11. 19 ; careless Nasta'Uk
; size,

I2| in. by 6J in.

258
The same.

All the horoscopes are left blank
; see, for instance,

ff. 267", 290, and 309*. The copy ends with the

beginning of the forty-seventh year of the emperor's

reign. No date.

No. 3257, olim 17. J. 5, ff. 405, 11. 21 ; large and clear Nas-
ta'llk

; a few pages a little effaced
; size, 14j in. by 9^ in.

259
The same.

This copy contains the same long introduction about
the conquest of Surat as Aumer'g No. 251 (p. 90) ; the

eighteenth year of Akbar's reign begins here on fol. 19*.
The copy concludes, like the preceding ones, with the

beginning of the forty-seventh year. The horoscopes
are likewise left blank.

Copied by Abu-alkhair ibn Muhammad Saki at

Lahur; date incomplete.

No. 3296, olim 17. J. 7, ff. 419, II. 19 ; very careless NaUllk;
size, 13 Jin. by 8| in.

260
The same.

The second book, with the complete continuation of

Muhammad Salih, beginning, on fol. 502^ : wJ^

Beginning of the khdtimah, on fol. 532^, 1. 9 (headed :

J-<LaJI jjl i-s-i> >..-. I * >
,.jJ jZJs s-jli.).

Collated. Dated by Sayyid Bahadur 'All the and of

Rabi'-althan!, A. H. 1225 (A. D. 1810, May 7).

No. 2853, ff. 175-536, 11. 2i
; clear NastaTlk: illuminated

frontispieces on ff. I75
b and 5oa

b
; size, I2| in. by 8| in.

261
The same.

The same second book, with Muhammad Salih's con-

tinuation, incomplete at the eud. The continuation

begins, on fol. 259*, as in the preceding copy: ja.

JI c^ia. (J*e\ iJ^il ; the forty-ninth year of Akbar's

reign on fol. 266* (heading omitted), the fiftieth on

fol. 269" (here headed by mistake ~$j ^ J^s. JL.jlcl) ;

but on fol. 270", 1. 3, the continuation breaks off (corre-

sponding to the preceding copy, fol. 530*, 1. 5 ab infra),

and is immediately followed by the khdtimah, beginning

as usual : J\
<JAJ*\

..Uj (corresponding to the preced-

ing copy, fol. 532
b

,
1. 9), so that fol. 530", 1. 4 ab infra,

to fol. 532
b

,
1. 8, of No. 2853 are missing here.

No date. The colophon gives the 1 2th of Safar, but

no year. Ff. 114-132 are misplaced, their proper order

is: 114, 131, 115, 116, 130, 117-129, 132.

No. 2867, ff. 374, II. 23 ; large Nasta'Uk; size, 12} in. by 8 in.

262

A large fragment of the second book.

This copy breaks off in the middle of the thirty-first

year of Akbar's reign, with these words :
<jfy\ <j\r )

oj
/Tjb jjjT, corresponding to No. 564 (236 in this

Cat.), fol. 400s,
1. 10.

No. 1324, ff. 279, 11. 15-32 ; very unequally written by differ-

ent hands, partly in Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta ; the first leaf

is supplied later; size, 9] in. by 5 in.
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263
A smaller fragment of the same.

This copy goes down to the twenty-third year of

Akbar's reign only. The last words on fol. 2"]i
b

,
last

line, correspond to No. 564, fol. 322**, 1. 2.

No. 8, ff. i3d
b
-272, 11. 21

; Nastallk, written by two different

hands, the first on S. 130-177, the second on ff. 178-272; size,

13! in. by 7j in.

264

i'ln-i-Akbarl

The third book or supplement of the Akbarnama,

containing the detailed statistical description of the

Indian empire and the Institutes of Akbar, by the same

Abu-alfadl bin Mubarak; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos.

213-216; Eieu i. p. 251 sq.; W. Morley, p. 112;
J. Aumer, p. 91, etc. etc.

Beginning, on fol. I3
b

:

Ff. ib-i2b contain a full index of the contents of

this work. It has been edited by H. Blochmann in

the Bibliotheca Indica, Calcutta, 1877 ; English trans-

lation by the same in the same collection, vol. i,

Calcutta, 1873. An abridged and insufficient para-

phrase of this work was published by Gladwin in three

volumes, Calcutta, 17 83-1 786; reprinted in twovolumes,

London, 1800.

Ff. 5i
b

, 52
a

, 24i b, 332a, and 332
b are left blank.

Copied by Muhammad Husain Kashi, and finished

the 1 7th of Dhu-alka'dah (the year is missing).

No. 6, ff. 365, 11. 21; Nasta'lik ; size, 13! in. by 9 in.

265
Another copy of the same.

This copy is the only one among those of the A'in-i-

Akbarl in this collection which is dated, viz. I4th of

Safar, A. H. 1119 (A. D. 1707, May 17); but there is

only a very short fragment of the index found here on

fol. i b . The text of the work itself begins already on

fol. 2a in the usual manner.

No. 316*, ff. 379, 11. 23 ; clear Nasta'lik ; ff. 2, 3, and 101-107
supplied by another hand in Shikasta; 11. 34-27; fol. 104* left

blank ; size, 13^ in. by 8| in.

266
The same.

No date. "Well-written copy. Bought A. H. 1196

(A. D. 1782) ; belonged formerly to Mr. Kich. Johnson.

No. 1114, ff. 463, II. 19 ; large Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, I if in. by 6J in.

The same.

No date.

267

No. 3142, ff. 482, 11. 19 ;
careless and unequal Nasta'lik ; illu-

minated frontispiece ; splendid binding ; size, 1 1 in. by 6J in.

268
The same.

Some tables are left blank, for instance, on ff. 2ob
,

2i a
,
n6a

,
n6b

, 23i
a

, 232
a

,
and 243

a
. No date. College

of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2120, ff. 342, 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 12$ in. by 6| in.

269
The same.

No date. Worm-eaten. The tables on ff. 97b , 98",

I24b, i55
b

, i7ob, i7i
a

, i98
a

,
and 294b are not filled in.

No. 2407, ff 394, 11. 23 ; Nasta'lik, by two different hands ;

ff. 388-391 are later added on different (white) paper; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 13! in. by 8| in.

270
Muntakhab-i-A'in-i-Akbari

An abridgment of the A'in-i-Akbarl, in which especi-

ally all the larger statistical tables are omitted. Begin-

ning the same as in the preceding copies. A short

index at the end, on ff. 45i b-454b. A portrait as

title-page. No date.

No. 1609, ff. 454, 11. 11; Shikasta; illuminated frontispiece,

and small illuminations throughout the whole copy ; occasionally

marginal glosses and interpretations ; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

271

Mukatabat-i-'allami (^s. ci>L5l5C.).

The official letters and refined prose-writings of the

same Abu-alfadl, which were collected between A. H.

ion and 1015 (A. D. 1602-1606, 1607), by 'Abd-

alsamad bin Afdal Muhammad; comp. Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1378-1383 ;
Bieu i. p. 396 ;

W. Morley, p. 109 ;

A. F. Mehren, p. 26
;

J. Aumer, pp. 18 and 124, etc.

This collection is sometimes called J.j.p.11 j->\
i^LolX*

or J*uJ!jjl *LiJl, and has been printed under the latter

title in Calcutta, 1810, in Lucknow, A. H. 1262 and 1280.

It was originally divided into three books
(yiij),

which

are, however, marked in very few copies only.

First daftar (letters, written in Akbar's name), on

fol. i a
, beginning :

^-ij j^.j oj^jb^x. ,jjU3 g^A^f
Jl iJiiL^* eyj

J OJU-C liUa^U jl \j.

Second daftar (letters, written by Abu-alfadl himself

to Akbar and to Amirs), beginning here on ff. 96
b

,
last

line, and 97
a
, first line, a little before the usual begin-

ning in most other copies, thus : isf^
jl

Jl ^LJL-J ^jAi* ey^i* \jbjS.
>

gJij-l
'

The usual beginning of the second book, viz.

Tfi c*-ib
i^ijs. ^l.:. ia.ll, is found here on fol. 99",

last line.

Third daftar (miscellaneous letters and prose-pieces)

is not marked here, but a comparison with other copies

shows that it must begin on fol. 233
b

. Beginning:

Jl 4ill ,-.) ~L3
Ijyu i^Uljl jj-LnJ^j

jj 5-Jai..

At the end of the first book is given as date the 4th
of Safar, A. H. 1211 (A. D. 1796, August 9).

No. 2985, ff. 334, 11. 12; very careless Nasta'llk, often like

Shikasta ; size, 9! in. by 6 in.
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272

Another complete copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The second

daftar (without a special heading) opens on fol. 7o
b

;

the third (also without a heading), on fol. igi
b

.

Collated in some parts. No date. A little injured
here and there.

No. 1456, ff. 329, 11. 15 ; large, but rather rude Nasta'llk
; size,

9$ in. by 5J in.

273
The same.

Beginning of theirs* daftar as usual. The second
and third daftars are not marked in this copy.
No date.

No. 2444, ff. 199, II. i2-:6 ; written by different hands, partly
in Shikasta, partly in Nasta'llk ; size, 9 j in. by 5] in.

274
A slightly defective copy of the same.

Beginning of the first daftar as usual. Second daftar
on fol. 40", 1. 9 ;

third daftar on fol. I26b
,

1. 3. The
last page is missing; the copy breaks off with the

words : (^ fi> (&* " '

J-
3 ' corresponding to the

following copy, fol. 189", 1. i.

No. 3334, olim 8. J. 4, ff. 228, 11. 17; unequal Nasta'llk,
written by three different hands, the first on ff. 1-39, the second
on ff. 40-95, the third on ff. 96-228 ; size, lof in. by 6 in.

275

A somewhat more defective copy of the same.

Beginning as usual
; second daftar, on fol. 50, 1. 10 :

Jl ^jftL^iaLi u^fx*. ;
third daftar, on fol. i i6b

, 1. 13 :

jJl .r^V*!
^

I
-*-

j"l1f_
B_? KuJxik *

No date. After fol. 40 a lacuna, corresponding to

the following copy, fol. 53
b

,
1. i, to fol. 54b, 1. 15. An-

other lacuna in the midst of the text, on fol. 43", last

line but one, corresponding to the following copy,
fol. 58b ,

1. 13, to fol. 6i a
,

1. i. Collated throughout.
Many interlinear English translations, written in pencil.

No. 8. J. 6, ff. 1 89, 11. 1 7 ; small, careless Nastallk ; some pages
in a much larger handwriting ; size, 10 in. by 4! in!

276

Another copy of thefirst two daftars of the same.
The second begins here on fol. 7i

b
. Dated the i7th

of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1186 (A. D. 1772, June 18).

No. 8. J. 3, ff. 198, U. 17; large and clear Nasta'llk; size,
10 in. by 6J in.

277
The same.

Another copy of the first and second d-aftars, dated

the 27th of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1204 (= March 15,

A.D. 1790), at Danapur, by Babar 'All. Collated

throughout.
The second daftar begins here on fol. 68.

No. 435, ff. 187, U. 15; large and distinct NasUTlk
; size,

9f in. by 6 in.

278
The same.

The same first and second daftars, not dated.

Many interlinear glosses. The second begins on
fol. 57>.

No. 807, ff. 165, 1L 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by si In.

279
The same.

A defective copy of the first two daftars, the second
of which begins on fol. 49*. It breaks off, on fol. i iob,

with the words: . . . ^^ j^ib
(jtj, corresponding

to No. 8. J. 6 (275 in this Cat.), fol. io7
b

,
1. 4. Many

interlinear and marginal glosses on the first sixty-three
leaves.

No. 8. J. 5, ff. no, 11. 17-19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9$ in. by 6 in.

280
Another copy of the first daftar.

It is styled in the colophon ^ic uybjjC.jl JJI
_i

J-iilly.l,
and dated the first of Jumada-althan!, A. H.

1161 (A. D. 1748, May 29).

No. 2327, ff. 52 ; written by different hands in Shikasta ;

partly in diagonal lines ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

281
The same.

Dated in the month Rabi'-alakhar, in the third year
of (probably Shah 'Alam's) reign= A. H. 1176 (A. D.

1762, October-November). Interlinear glosses on
the first pages.

No. 3269, olim 9. J. 2, ff. 67, 11. 12-17; very unequal and
careless Nasta'llk; size, iij in. by 7 in.

282
The same.

A modern transcript of thefirst daftar by Muhammad
Kazim. No date.

No. 3382, olim 43. J. 15, ff. 104, 11. 13; large Nasta'llk; size,

8j in. by 6| in.

283
The same.

Another complete, but very bad and soiled copy of

the first da/tar, dated the 2ist of Kabi'-alawwal, A. H.

1204 (ir.i)=Samvat, 1846 (A. D. 1789, December 9).

Interlinear glosses throughout. Between the fly-leaves

and the first page of the text there are inserted seven

smaller leaves, containing a J-iill y\ *Ltjl &L*j* or

glossary to Abu-alfadl's letters.

No. 8. J. 8, ff. 73, II. 13-23; Shikasta; ff. I, 2, 9-14, and 73

supplied by other hands ; size, S j in. by 4} in.
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284

A defective copy of the same.

This incomplete copy of i\iefirst daftar breaks off with

the words: .... JJib c,j5U^T'cy\jl_ic, corresponding
to No. 8. J. 3 (276 in this Cat.), fol. 69*, 1. 8, and

8. J. 6 (275 in this Cat.), fol. 48", 1. 12. Various

readings and interlinear glosses occasionally.

No. 3361, oliiu 8. J. 7, ff. 60, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in.

by 4 J in.

285

A still more defective copy of the same.

It breaks off, on fol. 48b,
with the words :

*ijfi j\-*

....
p-1/x-o s-aytf' JJ^T corresponding to No. 1456

(272 in this Cat.), fol. 40*, 1. 4 ab infra.

No. 1898, ff. 48, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9$ in. by 6| in.

286

Another copy of the second and third daftars.

Beginning of the second daftar, on fol. i b : t-o^c

~1! CjJib
; beginning of the third, on fol. io8a

, last

line : ~J1 i>\j\ j\
-r -^ :

- ' J-Ji. The second daftar

concludes on fol. iO4b,
and is dated the 26th of Dhu-

alhijjah, A. H. 1097 (A.D. 1686, November 13); ff. 1050-

io8a
,
last line, contain repetitions of some parts of the

second daftar, viz. ff. i O5
a-i O7

b are identical with ff. ioob
,

1. 10 to io2b
,

1. 12, and fol. io8a
,

11. 1-15 with fol. 104%
1. 8 to iO4

b
,

1. 3. The third daftar is dated the ist of

Muharrarn, A. H. 1089 (A. D. 1678, February 23). Inter-

linear glosses occasionally here and there.

No. 8. J. 9, ff. 238, 11. 15-18 ;
ff. 1-104 an(l 207-238 are written

in Shikasta, ff. 105-206 in Naskhl ; size, 9^ in. by 5 in.

287

Euka'at-i-Shaikh Abu-alfadl (J-,iiJl

Private letters, addressed by Abu-alfadl to his

friends and contemporaries, and collected by Nur
Muhammad (see fol. i b

,
11. 6 and 7) ;

this collection,

never met with before and quite distinct from the usual

Mukatabat-i-'Allami, is perhaps that fourth book, of

which the Sawanih-i-Akbari speak ; comp. Eieu i.

p. 396.

Beginning:

LJU,

There appear scarcely any names of the persons
addressed. Some letters are obviously written to

Faidi (JJJG j->U>)- Copied in the reign of Muhammad-
shah by 'Ata-allah

;
first owner, Sayyid Ni'mat-allah

;

last owner, Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2357, ff. 34, 11. 12, towards the end 11. 14; Nasta'lik,

slightly mixed with Shikabta
; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

288

Gulshan-i-Balaghat (o^ib
Official letters and documents, collected by 'Abd-

alwahhab bin Muhammad Ha'muri alhusaini alhasani,

with the takhallus Fana'i. a contemporary of Abu-alfadl,

and beginning :

The first letter is addressed to Ibrahim Khan, the

governor of Lar
; several letters to Abu-alfadl are

found on ff. 41 and 43
a

. The date, A. H. 996 (A.D.

1588), appears on fol. 37
a

; the date, A. H. 1019 (A.D.

1610, 1611), on fol. 73
a

.

The copy is not dated.

No. 1895, ff. 77, 11. 15; large and distinct Nasta'lik; small

illuminated frontispiece ; size, I o in. by 5J in.

289

Tawarikh-i-Akbarnama (t

A short and abridged history of the first forty-eight

years of the emperor Akbar's reign, from his accession,
A. H. 963=A. D. 1556 (see fol. 3

b
), to A. H. IOIO=A. D.

1 60 1, 1602 (see fol. 250'' sq.), composed by Shaikh Ilah-

dad Faidi Sirhindi (see the author's name on fol. 3
a

, 1. 1 3 :

(S&j~, ^> ; jlj^Jl^.JU.^aj, and comp. No. 222 in

this Cat.). Beginning: fcii iS~j^\j\*\* i^-io. ^U>

,ji-U jl ^_ (j-jX^^ J^ f^-jfr-
eA-~Le

sj
\j ^t\

.?. ; itlii ^^LJLjj j^Lj-i ',_5*^
-Li

j-^

Jl Lu ^ aUil ^y \i ... c*--o ; comp. Eieu i.

p. 253 ; Elliot, History of India, vi. pp. 116-146.

Copied by Muhammad Husain, and finished the I4th
of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1104 (A.D. 1693, July 17).
Presented by Lieut.-Col. W. Kirkpatrick, May 30, 1804.

No. 192, ff. 252, 11. 15 ; clear Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, g| in. by 5 in.

290

Zubdat-altawarikh
( >j,l^ill i'J^j).

General history of India from Mu'izz-aldin bin Sam
to the accession of Jahangir, A. H. 1014 (A.D. 1605),

being a revised and greatly enlarged edition of the

Ta'rikh-i-Hakki by 'Abd-alhakk (see fol. 2 b
,
last line, sq.),

made by the son of that author, Nur-alhakk almashriki

aldihlawi albukhari (see fol. 3
b

,
lin. penult.), who died

A. H. 1073 (
A - D - 1662, 1663); see Eieu i. p. 224, and

Elliot, History of India, vi. p. 182 sq. On the Ta'rikh-i-

Hakki, comp. Eieu i. p. 223, and Bodleian Cat., Nos.

195-198.

Beginning of this work :

pLu. J}U.

.Jl Cj1 Jlc
jj 5J -ft J Jl tJ Jj-

The title appears on fol. 4
a

, 1. 1 3.

The arrangement of the subdivisions agrees with that

in Eieu iii. p. 906.

Mukaddimah, on the meaning of ' Padishah
'

and

the usefulness of historiography (loil

^j,U
As. JjJli j LijL>), on fol. 4

a
.
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Kings of Dihli, on fol. 5
b

, beginning with Mu'izz-

aldtn bin Sam, on fol. 6a .

Babar, on fol. 6i b
; Humayun, on fol. 68"; Shlrshah

(or as he is called here, Shirkhan), on fol. 8i a
. On

fol. 94", 1. 12, there is a considerable but carefully

concealed lacuna (as an English note on the margin

points out), comprising part of the history of Shirshah

and his successors as well as of the second reign of

Humayun.
Akbar, on fol. 95

b
.

Accession of Jahanglr, on fol. 203".

Kings of Malwah, on fol. 203^.

Kings of Gujarat, on fol. 235*.

Kings of the Dakhan, on fol. 26 l a (the Nizam-

almulkis, on fol. 271*; the 'Adilshahts, on fol. 275*; the

Kutb-almulkis, on fol. 275").
Rulers of Kashmir, on fol. 276

b
;
of Tattah and Sind,

on fol. 290*; of Multan, on fol. 2g5
b

;
of Bangalah, on

fol. 296"; of Jaunpur, on fol. 307*.
No date. Twelfth century of the Hijrah. Former

owners : Mr. Richard Johnson and Mr. C. Stewart.

No. 1805, ff. 310, 11. 17-19; unequal Nasta'llk; worm-eaten;
lize, 10; in. by 6] in.

291

Gulshan-i-Ibrahiml

General history of India, from the oldest times to

A. H. 1015 (A. D. 1606, 1607), composed by Muhammad
Kasim Hindushah of Astarabad, commonly called

Firishta, and dedicated by him to his patron Nasir-

aldln Ibrahim 'Adilshah, who ruled over Bijapur from

A. H. 988 to A. H. 1037 (A. D. 1580-1627); see Rieu i.

p. 225 sq. ;
Bodleian Cat., No. 217; W. Hot-ley, pp.

63-68 ; Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, p. 310 sq. ; History of

India, vi. pp. 207-236 and 532-569. The work is also

styled &jLi,j s-U ^w-y ^}$, and commonly ^U
IJL^J.

It lias been lithographed at Bombay and

Poona, 1831 and 1832; 2nd edition, Lucknow, A. H.

1281. The whole has been translated into English by
J. Briggs iu his '

History of the rise of the Mahomedan

power in India,' 4 vols., London, 1829. Former trans-

lations of select portions of the same work were

Alexander Dow's 'History of Hindostan,' London, 1 768;
Jonathan Scott's '

History of Dekkan,' Shrewsbury,

1794; and Anderson's 'Account of Malabar,' Asiatic

Miscellany, 1786. It is divided into a mukaddimah,
twelve makalas, and a khatimah. Beginning :

lji--J

Mukaddimah, on fol. 5
a

,
first line : Tenets of the

Hindus and early Rajahs of Hindustan down to the

rise of Islam.

Makdlah I, on fol. 24": Ghaznawide Sultans of

Lahur!

Makdlah II, on fol. 68a
: Sultans of Dihli.

Makdlah III, on fol. 288b : Sultans of the Dakhan
in six raudas, viz.

1. Bahmani kings of Gulbargah ;
2. 'Adilshahs of

Bijapur; 3. Nizamshahs of Ahmadnugar ;
4. Kutbthahs

IND. OFF.

of Tiling; 5. 'Imadshalis of Barar
;

6. Barldiyyah Sbibt
of Bidar.

Makdlah IV, on fol. 54 i b : Sultans of Gujarat.
Makdlah V, on fol. 592b : Rulers of Malwah and

Hands.
Makdlah VI, on fol. 626": Farukt Sultans of

Burhanpdr.
Makdlah VII, on fol. 636" : Sultans of Bangalah

and Sharki rulers of Jaunpdr.
Makalah VIII, on fol. 643

b
: Rulers of Sind, Tattah,

and Multan.

Makdlah IX, on fol. 649
a

: Sultans of Multan.
Makdlah X, on fol. 663* : Kings of Kashmir.
Makdlah XI, on fol. 693

b
: Kings of Malabar (heading

is here forgotten).

Makdlah XIIt on fol. 6gg
b

: Saints of India.

Khdtimah, on fol. 742
b

: Description of India, etc.

This copy, which is badly written in many places,
is dated the 22nd of Shawwal, A. H. 1058 (A. D. 1648,
November 9).

No. 1251, ff. 743, 11. 15-26; very unequally written, partly
in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikusta

; size, ib{ in. by 10 in.

292

Another complete copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
The order of the twelve mak&las in the index (on

fol. 3
b
)

is the usual one, but in the book itself the

seventh makalah of the original is split into two, the

Shark! kings of Jaunpur forming a special makalah,
viz. the eighth ;

therefore the twelfth inakalah here

corresponds to the eleventh of the usual copies, and the

chapter on the Shaikhs of India has consequently no

heading whatever.

Vol. I (comprising the mukaddimah, the first two

makalas, and the first raudah of the third) :

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3
b

.

Makalah I, on fol. I9
b

.

Makalah II, on fol.' 64".

Makalah III, on fol. 250* (first raudah).
Vol. II (comprising the rest) :

Second raudah of the third makalah, on fol. ib.

Third raudah of the third makalah, on fol. io8b .

Fourth raudah of the third inakalah, on fol. I72
b

.

Fifth raudah of the third makalah, on fol. i8oa .

Sixth raudah of the third makalah, on foL i8i b .

Makalah IV, on fol. i8 2b .

Makalah V, on fol. 238
b

.

Makalah VI, on fol. 278
a

.

Makalah VII, on fol. 29i
b

.

Makalah VIII (Sharki Sultans of Jaunpur), on

fol. 296".
Makalah IX (Rulers of Sind and Tattah), on fol. 302*.

Makalah X (Sultans of Multan), on fol. 3i2b.

Makalah XI (Rulers of Kashmir), on fol. 319".

Makalah XII (Rulers of Malabar), on fol. 347*.

The Shaikhs of India, on fol. 35 i b.

Khatimah, on fol. 401".

Theirs* volume is dated A. H. 1141 (tenth year of

Muhaniniadshah's reign)= A. D. 1728, 1729 ; the second
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the 27th of Ramadan, A. H. 1163 (third year of Ahmad-
Bhah's reign = Samvat, i8o7)=A. D. 1750, August 30,

at Shahjahanabad.

No. 2425, ff. 336, 11. 24 ; careless and unequal Nasta'llk ;
illu-

minated frontispiece; large waterspots ; size, nf in. by 7J in.

No. 2426, ff. 402, 11. 17 ;
written for the greater part in legible

Shikasta ;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 1 1| in. by 7$ in.

293
The same.

A third complete copy of the Gulshan-i-Ibrahimi in

three volumes.

Vol. I: Mukaddimah, on fol. 4
b

;
Makalah I (LaMr),

on fol. 7
a

;
II (Dihli), on fol. 50*.

Vol. II : Makalah III (Dakhan) : first raudah, on

fol. i"; second, on fol. I29
b

; third, on fol. 26sb ; fourth,

on fol. 348
a

; fifth, on fol. 357
b

; sixth, on fol. 359
b

.

Vol. Ill: Makalah IV (Gujarat), on fol. ! b ;
V (Malwah

and Mandu), on fol. 79
a

;
VI (Burhanpur), on fol. 1 27

b
;

VII (Bangalah), on fol. I43
a

;
VIII (Sind and Tattah),

on fol. I57
b

;
IX (Multan), on fol. 170" ;

X (Kashmir),
on fol. 1 8oa ;

XI (Malabar), on fol. 2 1 9
b

;
XII (Shaikhs,

etc.), on fol. 226". Khatimah, on fol. 273
b

.

The first volume is dated only, A. H. 1 1 7 6 (A. D. 1762,

1763).

Nos. 2887, 2886, and 2885, first vol. ff. 304, second vol. ff. 361,

third vol. ff. 276; 11. 21; Nasta'llk ; collated; written by the

same hand, except some portions at the beginning and end of the

third vol. ; size, 12 in. by 7$ in.

294
The same.

A fourth complete copy of the same, with a detailed

index on ff. ib-na
, beginning: m^i >j\j J-^*

On the back of the binding the book is also styled

Naurasnama.
The history begins on fol. 1 2b .

Mukaddimah, on fol. 16*.

Makalah I, on fol. 2i b
; II, on fol. 55

a
; III, on fol.

232
a

; IV, on fol. 46i
a

; V, on fol. 5o6
b

; VI, on fol.

539
a

; VII, on fol. 549
a

; VIII, on fol. 558b ; IX, on

fol. 566
b

; X, on fol. 573"; XI, on fol. 596b ; XII, on

fol. 6oi a
.

Khatimah, on fol. 64 i b . No date.

No. 2035*, ff. 642, U. 23 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; beauti-

fully illuminated on ff. I2 b and 13"; size, I3| in. by 8f in.

295
The same.

A fifth complete copy of the same, arranged in the

same way as Nos. 2425 and 2426 (292 in this Cat.);
it contains thirteen instead of twelve makalas (the
seventh being split into two), in the following order :

First volume
(Jjl jla-), on ff. i b-366b, beginning as

usual.

Mnkaddimah, on fol. 4
b

. Makalah I, on fol. 20"; II,

on fol. 62 a
;
III in six raudas,_/irs< on fol. 268b.

Second volume (-jjj jla-), on fol. 367
b

, beginning :

tUll .> !

Second raudah, on fol. 368* ; third, on fol. 433
b

;

fourth, on fol. 498"; fifth, on fol. 505 ; sixth, on fol.

57 a
-

Makalah IV, on fol. 5o8b ; V, on fol. 568"; VI, on

fol. 6ioa
;
VII (Bangalah), on fol. 624b ;

VIII (Jaunpur),
on fol. 631" ;

IX (Sind, etc.),
on fol. 638"; X (Multan),

on fol. 6491; XI (Kashmir), on fol. 6s6b
;
XII (Malabar),

on fol. 686"; XIII (Shaikhs, etc.), on fol. 69 i
a

.

Khatimah begins on fol. 734
a
(no heading).

No date".

No. 2647, ff. 736, 11. 21 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

13 in. by 7' in.

296
An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy is defective in the middle part ;
between

ff. 522 and 523 some pages are missing; besides, many
leaves are injured and most of the headings omitted.

Beginning, on fol. i b : (j~-> '.jJj ..io ^jli-o u^jj
Jl J_*A *)*?)

Mukaddimah, on fol. 4
b

.

Makalah I, on fol. u b
; II, on fol. 49%- III, on fol.

243
a

; IV, not marked; V, on fol. 57 ib ; VI, on fol.

6iob
; VII, on fol. 622b ; VIII, on fol. 641*; IX, on

fol. 65 i b
; X, on fol. 658"; XI, not marked; XII, on

fol. 694*.

Khatimah, not marked, seems to begin on fol. 74Ob .

Dated A. H. 1042, 2oth of Dhu-alhijjah (=A. D. 1633,
June 28), by Mir Fakhra, commonly called Shah
Pasandkhan. An index on the fly-leaves. Blanks on

ff. 36i
a

, 395
b

,
and 467". Many English notes in pencil

on the margin.

No. 3280, olim 15. J. I, ff. 741, 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk, by different

hands
; size, 1 2 in. by 5 j in.

297

Another incomplete copy of the same.

A large portion of the Gulshan-i-Ibrahimi, defective

both at the beginning and end, with a large lacuna

besides after fol. i. Many headings are entirely or

partly missing. According to the date of completion,

given on fol. 322
b

, viz. A. H. 1018 (A. D. 1609, 1610),
this copy belongs to the second recension of the work,

which was finished in that year; see Eieu i. p. 226.

It opens in the second raudah of the third makalah,
the history of the 'Adilshahs of Bijapiir, with an account

of Yusuf 'Adilshah, whose death is fixed on fol. I3
b

,
1. 7,

in A. H. 916 (ta'rikh: JjLc >L.t..i.j.t. sJJLj); the third

raudah of the same makalah begins on fol. i3O
b

,
the

fourth on fol. 199% the fifth on fol. 2O7
b

,
the sixth on

fol. 2O9
a

.

Makalah IV, on fol. 211, without any heading; V,

on fol. 275
a

; VI, on fol. 322 b ; VII, on fol. 337", without

any heading; VIII, on fol. 35 ib
; IX, on fol. 364^

without a heading; X, on fol. 373
b

; XI, on fol. 4iob ;

XII, on fol. 4i6b, breaking off in the biography of

Sayyid Jalal-aldin Husain. The last two pages are

partly torn away.
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Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2431, ff. 462, 11. 16-20; many pages in diagonal lines
Nasta Ilk and Shikasta, by different hands ; size, 1 1 in. by ; in

298
A third incomplete copy of the same.
This copy begins with the fourth raudah of the third

makdlah, the Kutbshahs of Tiling, on' fol. I4
b

; fifth
raudah, on fol. 26b ; sixth raudah, on fol. 29

b
.

Makalah IV, on fol. 3i
b

; V, on fol. i26b ; VI, on
fol. I 9 2 b

; VII, on fol. 214*; VIII, on fol. 2 33
b

; IX,
on fol. 250"; X, on fol. 262%- XI, on fol. 310"; XII,
on fol. 318". Khatirnah, on fol. 388b .

A detailed index of this volume on ff. i b-i3b, dated
the 2nd of Sha'ban, A. H. 1155 (A. D. 1742, October 2),
at Aurangabad. No date at the end

No. 136, ff. 392, 11. 17 ; large and clear Nasta'llk : size, I2i in.

by 6| in.

299
The first volume of the same.
This copy, called the first volume of the Gulshan-i-

Ibrahimi, comprises the mukaddimah, the first and
second makdlas, and the first raudah of the third
makdlah.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 5*.
Makalah I, on fol. 8a

; II, on fol. 61*; III, on fol.

338*; first raudah, on fol. 338
b

. With the heading of
the second raudah of the same makalah the copy
concludes on fol. 461*:

Beginning :

No. 1128, ff. 461, 11. 21; very legible Shikasta; size. loi in.

by 51 in.

300
The same.

This copy is a little larger than the preceding one,
since it goes about three pages beyond the beginning
of the second raudah of the third makalah, breaking
off with the words :

(.^^ ^ sj/'.jhAli Jii*..

Beginning as usual.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 6a. Makalah I, on fol. 10";
II, on fol. 72"; III, on fol. 4<>o

b
;' first raudah, on fol.

4Oi b
; second, on fol. 569".

No. 3294, olimi6.J. 14,5.570,11. 19; large Nasta'llk ; written
by two hands (the second on ff. 440-570) ; size, 12 in. by 6$ in.

301
The same.

This copy contains only the mukaddimah, on fol. 8a,

and the first two makdlas, on ff. 25" and 72
b
respectively.A full index of this volume on ff. i b-3

a
. Beginning the

tame as in No. 1128 (299 in this Cat.), on fol. 4
b

. As

date is given only the isth of Rabi'-althanl, without
a year. The last twenty-seven leaves are more or less

damaged.

No. 135, ff. 348, 11. 17 (ff. i-3, 11. 18); Urge NwUllk; m
i if in. by 7 in,

302
A fragment of the same.

This copy breaks off in the first half of the second

makalah with the words : jjfc.Ljx.1. iT^o \ > . ; .. ...

. . . .; corresponding to No. 3294 (300 in this Cat.),
fol. i23

b
, 1. 1 6. After fol. 3 a lacuna. About half

of the first five pages is torn away. Beginning the
same as in No. 1128 (299 in this Cat.).

No. 244, ff. 126, 11. 15-23; very unequal Nanta'llk. from a
large and distinct one to a small and very careless one ; size, 8} in.

by 4! in.

303

Ta'rikh-i-Rajahai-hindi (i/jjLa ij\ (-^1 .j U).

A short abridgment of the history of India, made
from Firishta's work and other standard histories, A. H.

1018 (see fol. 36b , 1. 6 : CA-.! <_aJl . -?-_p ,jUj iS'jU. U)= A.D. 1609, 1 6 10, by an anonymous author, and

beginning : ,jL.j . jjUI. .Si ,

The preface gives a short account of the ante-

muhammadan Rajahs of India; the book itself is divided,
like Firishta's, into twelve makalas, viz. :

on fol. 4
a

; 2. JUo j^iL,, on fol. 7* ; 3.

on fol. 23
b

; 4. cyj^/^^iL,, on fol. 36b ; 5. JJ

on fol. 41"; 6.

;
7. JI\JL>

^^.ilL,, on fol. 46";

J] , \ ; , CI^_A^_A *\j^>.. on fol. 49
b

j 9.
C ' jr It

on fol. sob ; W.^~*S ^IxL,
on fol. 51"; 11.

jW-, on fol. 53
b

; 12. ^U-jAJj* >jLi_. ^U, on

fol. 54a.

Dated the igth of Eabi'-althani, A. H. 1149 (A.D.
1736, August 27).

^No.
2983, ff. 59, 11. 14-15; careless NastVllk; size, 9 in. by

304
Another copy of the same abridgment.

Beginning the same. It is styled here, on fol. i b
,

OpU. Makalah I, on fol. 3*; II, on fol.

5
b
(down to Akbar's death, A. H. 1014) ; HI, on fol. 21*,

n six raudas; IV, on fol. 32*; V, on fol. 36*; VI, on
fol. 3 8

b
; VII, on fol. 41*; VIII, on fol. 44"; IX, on

bl. 450 ; X, on fol. 45b ; XI, on fol. 47b ; XII (Saints of

^ndia), on fol. 48b ,
in two sections: a. (Jishti order, on foL

:8b
; b. Suhrawardi order of Multan, on fol. 50*". No date.

No. 3006, ff. 1-53, 1'- 15 ; krg Narta'llk ; size, 10 in. by 5$ in.

I 2

J
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305

Jahangirnaina (s

The complete first or original edition of the authentic

autobiographical memoirs of the emperor Jahangir

(who reigned A. H. 1014-1037 = A. D. 1605-1627),

beginning : ^j^ e*cl~X>

These memoirs go down to the beginning of the nine-

teenth year of the emperor's reign ; comp. Eieu i. p. 253

sq. ;
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 219-220; W. Morley, p. 112

sq.; Elliot, History of India, vi. p. 276 sq. ;
J. Aumer,

p. 93 sq. ;
etc. A second or revised edition by Mir

Muhammad Hadi, who brought the history down to

the end of Jahangir's reign, is described in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 221, and has been edited by Sayyid Ahmad,

1864, at Ally Gurh, under the title

which is frequently given to these memoirs.

No date.

No. 164, ff. 311, 11. 15-21 ; written by many different hands

in very unequal Nasta'llk and in Shikasta (so on ft'. 265-272) ;

size, lOj in. by 6^ in.

306
Another copy of the same.

This copy is likewise complete, going down to the

beginning of the nineteenth year of Jahangir's reign

(see fol. 2 1 5
a

,
last line but two). Beginning the same.

Notes and remarks, both in Persian and English, on the

margin. Presented by Lieut.-Col. William Kirkpatrick,

May 30, 1804.

No. 181, ff. 216, 11. 23; good Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis-

piece, size, io| in. by 6^ in.

307
The same.

This copy is incomplete, and goes down only to A. H.

1024, the tenth year of the emperor's reign. Muharram,
A. H. 1024, appears on fol. i68a

,
11. 9 and 10. The last

words agree with the preceding copy, fol. 86a
,

1. 10.

Beginning the same. No date.

No. 1603, ff. 170, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

308
The same.

This copy is incomplete, like the preceding one, and

ends exactly in the same manner. Beginning as usual.

Copied at Banaras, and finished the 25th of October,

i835= 2nd Rajab, A. H. l25l=Samvat, 1892, 4th of

the month Katik or Kartik. In the colophon these

memoirs are styled cf;: (iT e^LxSlj.
Purchased of

General Cunningham, July, 1870.

No. 3181b, ff. 227, 11. ri
;
Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by 5j in.

309

120

Tuzuk-i-Jahangiri

The shorter redaction of the spurious memoirs of

Jahangir, agreeing completely with No. 259 in J. Aumer,

p. 94 ;
see also Bodleian Cat., No. 222. The short

preface begins, on fol. l b, thus :

_</
5Li

j
c^oLc

Jl

In the last line of the first page the memoirs them-

selves begin : Jl
\j j^i. Jl^a-1 o^ij^-- j^-Jjb JjJ ^1.

Jahangir's accession is fixed here (as in the Bodleian

copy and partly in Aumer too) on the 2oth (-7.M.>,

probably a mistake for
^7.t.

a ,
the 8th) of Jutnada-

alawwal (!),
A. H. 1014.

Dated the 25th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1194

(A. D. 1780, May 29).

No. 546, ff. 56, 11. 15 ; Shikasta; size, 7! in. by 4$ in.

310
The same.

The amplified redaction of the same spurious memoirs

of Jahangir, on which Major D. Price's English trans-

lation,
' Memoirs of the emperor Jahangueir, written

by himself (London, 1829, Oriental Translation Fund),

is based, styled in the colophon on fol. 8oa
,
on the fly-

leaves, and on the top of fol. i a : &-U ^JCiLj-o. ;
in the

various later entries on the margin of fol. 8oa and on

fol. i a :

t?

Beginning : Jj (j\

In the second line the usual beginning appears :

Tfi eoL^j ^y. j&* j
ooU ^ ;

see Eieu i. p. 254.

With the exception of a number of verses and other

embellishments the text agrees with that of the

preceding copy.

This copy was written for Mirza Muhammad by
'Ata-allah bin Isma'il Kadiri and finished the I7th

(jJJj, but above is written II, igth) of Dhu-alhijjah,

in the twenty-fourth year of Muhammadshah's reign,

A. H. 1 1 54= A. D. 1742, February 23.

Collated throughout. Various later entries on fol. i a
,

and on the margin of fol. 8o a
. On the fly-leaf some

hadith with Persian translation, taken from the

No. 3393, ff. 80, 11. 17 ; careless Nasta'llk, very near Shikasta ;

size, 8j in. by 6 in.

311
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. In the colophon

it is styled j-.U^Xjl^j* ^>-
No date. Beginning of the present century (about

1802 or 1803).

No. 2383, ff. 127-370, 11. II ; large Nasta'llk; size, 8J in. by

Sfia.
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312

Ikbalnama-i-Jahangiri (t^jCs
1

^*, L.LJLjil).
Thefirst two volumes of the history of Sultan Akbar

and Sultan Jahaugir, composed A. H. io29= A. D. 1620
(see fol. 4

b
,
last line but two), by Muhammad Sharif,

called Mu'tamadkhan (see fol. 4
a

, 1. 9), who died A. H.

i049=A.D. 1639, 1640; comp. Rieu ill. p. 922 and i.

P
:

2 55 !
w - Morley, p. 120; Elliot, History of India,

vi. p. 400 sq. ; J. Aumer, p. 92, etc.

Thefirst volume, on if. i b-i54b , comprises the history
of Akbar's ancestors ;

The second volume, on ff. i55
b-592 b

,
the history of

Sultan Akbar's reign, from his accession to his death.

The third volume (containing Jahangir's reign down
to his death and later added by the same author) is

wanting here (see copies of this volume further below
in Nos. 314-323); therefore this copy is styled both

on fol. ia and in the colophon: ^li. > ,
- - L*\J,*S\.

Beginning of the first volume here : va- ^1 <ujl

~fi

Beginning of the second volume (agreeing verbatim
with the beginning of the second part of the first book
of the Akbarnama, of which it is an abridgment, see No.

235 sq. in this Cat. and J. Aumer, loc. cit.) :

The first volume is dated the loth of Rabi'-alawwal,
in the nineteenth yenr (probably of 'Alamgir's reign, A. H.

io87=A.D. 1676, May 23). Ff. 17-23 are misplaced,
the right order is 17, 22, 18-21, 23. Some pages a
little injured at the corners.

No. 161, ff. 592, 11. 13-19 ; very unequally written, partly in

Shikasta, partly in Nasta'lik
; size, loj in. by 6J in.

313
Another copy of the second part of the second volume

of the same.

This part of the Ikbalnama-i-Jaliangiri, styled ^iio

^jj
^L>.

jl ^j
j

, begins in the middle of the twenty-

eighth year of Akbar's reign with the chapter : ^T^

isLL. (jjju^ik j, corresponding to fol. 442*

in the preceding copy, and goes down to the death of
Akbar. It contains about one page more than No. 161,
for the end of the preceding copy, ~H . ('

. j^ls^, is

found here on fol. 232*, 1. 9.
C i^^-7'

Dated the I9th of Rajab, A. H. ip64 (A. D. 1654,
June 5), at Ahmadabad.

No. 1325, . 233, 11. 14-15; Shikasta, ff I, 4, and 5 supplied
by another hand in Naata'llk

; aize, 9j in. by 5Jf in.

314

IkbalnaLma-i-Jahangiri.
The third volume of the same work, containing the

history of Jahangir's reign from his accession to hi*

death; comp. Bodltian Cat., NOB. 224-230, and Rieu i.

p. 255. Beginning:

; ,.

It has been edited in the Bibliotheca Indies, Calcutta,
1865, and in Lucknow, A. H. 1286.
A little worm-eaten. Dated the first of Safar, A. H.

1071 (A.D. 1660, October
6).

No. 247, ff. 177, 11. 15 ; NaBta'llk ; oize, & in. by jj in.

315
The same third volume of the Ikbalnima-i-JahangJrl.
Beginning as in the preceding copy. Lacunas after

ff. 7 and 60. Dated the loth of Safar, iu the third

year of Bahadurshah's reign, A.H. 1122 (A.D. 1710,
April 10), by Muhammad 'All.

No. 2007, ff. 193, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'Uk ; size, 9 ),
in. by 5 in.

316
The same.

This copy is dated the I2th of Jumada-alawwal, in
the eleventh year of Muhammadshah's reign, A.H.

1142 (A. D. 1729, December 3).

No. 3148, ff. 158 ; written by two different hands, the firrt

large and distinct Nasta'lik, on ff. 1-115*. ll - 16-17 ; the second
Shikasta, on ff. iis-i 58, 11. 33 ; splendid binding in brown and
gold ; size, 9 1 in. by 5 J in.

317
The same.

A very inelegant copy, the last ten leaves of which
are greatly injured, whole portions being torn away.
Beginning as usual. Written in Muhammadshah's
reign, A.H. 1153 (A. D. 1740, 1741), as it seems (the
date being partly destroyed).

No. 2045, ff. 186, 11. 11-14; mostly written in Shikasta; ff.

74-108 by another hand ia diagonal lines in Nasta'lik; aize

lof in. by 6f in,

318
The same.

The chapter on contemporary poets, which is found
in some copies, is wanting here

; it closes with

Jahangir's death.

Dated the 9th of Jumada-alawwal, in the twenty-fifth

year of Muhauimadshah's reign, A.H. 1156 (A.D. 1743,
July i).

No. 3285, olim 14. J. 31, ff. 159, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik, mixed with
Shikaata; collated; rather worm-eaten in the latter half; eiie.

j in. by 0{ in.

319
The same.

This copy, like the preceding one, has no chapter on

contemporary poets ; it just breaks off with the heading :

oljt. li
J^jfci^Si ;

the last words being

1* (Mulla Hayati of Gilan, the first of

;he contemporary poets).
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No date. The proper order of ff. 26-31 is : 26, 28,
2 7> 3. 29. 3i-

No. 2937, ff. 120, 11.17; the older part, in clear Nasta'llk,

comprises ff. 4-34 and 43-1 20 ; the remaining portion is added

by a modern hand, which has also repaired many injured corners

in the other pages ; size, lof in. by 6| in.

320
The same.

Dated by Ahsan-allah ihn Shaikh Hidayat-allah the

20th of Eajab, in the twenty-ninth year of Shah'Alam's

reign, A. H. 1201 (A. D. 1787, May 8). The right order
of if. 61-68 is: 61, 62, 64, 63, 66, 65, 67, 68.

No. 1965, ff. 200, 11. 13; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

9? in. by 5J in.

321
The same.

No date. This copy was purchased at Seringapatam,
A. D. 1802, presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., and received

the i pth of September, 1818; transferred to Civil

Collection, August 9, 1819.

No. 3389, olim 14. J. 25, if. 185 ; the first seventy-nine leaves
written in Nasta'llk, 13-14 diagonal lines; the last 106 leaves
are added by a European hand, as it seems, 11. 1 2-1 3 ; size, 8^ in.

by 6 in.

322
The same.

Dated the 25th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1231 (A. D.

1 8 1 6, February 24). Occasionally various readings on
the margin.

No. 3147, ff. 175, 11. 15; illuminated frontispiece; splendid
binding in green and gold ; size, loj in. by 6 in.

323
A defective copy of the same.

This copy breaks off on fol. 141 in the middle of the

nineteenth year of Jahangir's reign, A. H. 1033, which

begins on fol. I39
a

. Last words :

i^jjf-*j> Ji^. il ^ Is

. . . LJ|
j\ JJ^I

IfcJ
, corresponding to fol. 1 1 7

b
,

1. 4
in No. 3285 (318 in this Cat.).

No, 3322, ff. 141, 11. 1 2 ; modern Nasta'llk
; size, gf in. by 6$ in.

324

Maathir-i-Jahangiri ((e^Jol^a. JL).
A large fragment of Kamgar Husaini's (died A. H.

IO5O= A. D. 1640, 1641) history of the early life and

reign of the emperor Jahangir, which was completed A.H.

1040 (A. 0.1630, 1631); comp. Rieui.p. 256 sq.; Bodleian

Cat., No. 223; Elliot, History of India, vi. p. 439 gq.
This copy opens abruptly, on fol. 1 6a

,
with the death of

Akbar and Jahangir's accession : ^ A
^

i c*-i^a aHi..

Jl (jjjL-^.xj j jj-li.
The events are narrated from

year to year, viz. : first year of his reign, on fol. ig
b

;

second, on fol. 28b
; third, on fol. 36*; fourth, on fol.

38
b

; fifth, on fol. 4i
a

; sixth, on fol. 48*" ; seventh, on

fol. 55
a

; eighth, on fol. 59; ninth, on fol. 63"*; tenth,

on fol. 67b ; eleventh, on fol. 73
b

; twelfth, on fol. 82 b ;

thirteenth, on fol. 90"; fourteenth, on fol. iooa
; fifteenth,

on fol. io8b ; sixteenth, on fol. I36
a

; seventeenth, on
fol. I45b ; eighteenth, on fol. i53

b
; nineteenth, on fol.

165*; twentieth, on fol. 1 8 3
b

; twenty-first, on fol. 19 i
a

;

twenty-second, on fol. 2 i8a . In the middle of this year,
the last but one of Jahangir's reign, the copy breaks

off on fol. 222b . A later portion of the MS., viz. the

events between Jahangir's death and Shahjahan's acces-

sion, going from the i9th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1037,
to the 26th of Jumada-alawwal in the same year

(Shahjahan's accession took place on the 7th of Jumada

II), on ff. ioa-i5b, likewise incomplete both at begin-

ning and end.

Besides the main portion, the Maathir-i-Jahangirl,
or as it is styled on the back of the binding, the
'

Jahangtrnama,' by which more general term it is, for

instance, designated by Khafikhan too, this copy
contains two other fragmentary pieces, viz.

1. Ff. i~9
b

,
the first part of the third book of the

Maktubat-i-Abu-alfadl or Mukatabat-i-'allamt, the

collection of Abu-alfadl's letters (comp. Nos. 271286
in this Cat.), beginning: Jl ,= j fj^c- >->UjJ ^-* W-

Abu-alfadl's name appears on fol. 2a
,

1. 2.

2. Ff. 223
a-229b, the last portion of the Ma'dan-

aljawahir, by Mulla Tarzi (composed A.H. 102 5= A. D.

1616), comprising part of the sixteenth bab, the whole
of the seventeenth bab, and the khatimah of the shorter

redaction (comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 464 and 465; Rieu

iii. p. I038
b
).

Bab XVII begins on fol. 22 4
b

:

(jSbb^j
Jl sLi LiojJl. This portion is dated the nth of

Jumada II, A.H. 1180 (A.D. 1766, November 14).

No. 3098, ff. 229, 11. 10-15 ; Shikasta, by at least three different

hands; size, 8 in. by 4! in. (the last seven leaves 4^ in.).

325

Padishahnama
(

The first volume of 'Abd-alhamid Lahuri's (died A. H.

1065 =A.D. 1655) history of the emperor Shahjahan,

comprising the first ten years of his reign, A.H. 1037-

1047 (A. D. 1627-1638), beginning: ^^^ eH/^
Jl J_n

j.j^J
I
^ftl^a. \j

njt-Lu ^Ij (jl (ji^ljj; comp.

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 232-235; Rieu i. p. 260 sq. ;

W. Morley, p. 122; J. Aumer, p. 95; Elliot, History
of India, vii. p. 3 sq., etc. The introduction, on the

emperor's ancestors, begins with Timur, on fol. 23;
Babar, on fol. 25"; Humayun, on fol. 25; Akbar, on
fol. 26a

; Jahangir, on fol. 27
a

.

The first year of Shahjahan's reign, on fol. 33b ; the

second, on fol. 123 ;
the third, on fol. I45b ; the fourth,

on fol. i7o
a

;
the fifth, on fol. 2o8b

; the sixth, on fol.

230*; the seventh, on fol. z84b ; the eighth, on fol.

316; the ninth, on fol. 348"; the tenth, on fol. 4O2 b
.

The appendix, containing an account of the con-
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temporary Shaikhs, Mullas, Hakims, and poets, on fol.

44"-
No date. An index on the fly-leaves.

No. 317, ff. 454, 11. 1 5 ; excellent, large, and clear Nasta'llk ;

all the pages sprinkled with gold ;
illuminated frontispiece ; size,

12 J in. by 8 in.

326

Another copy of tiiejtrst volume of the Padishahnama.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Timur, on

fol. 22b ; Babar, on fol. 24b ; Humayun, on fol. 32";

Akbar, on fol. 33
b

; Jahangir, on fol. 34
b

;
the history

of Shahjahan's reign begins on fol. 4i
b

. The appendix
on the contemporary learned men and poets is wanting

here; ff. 10 and 102 are left blank.

No date. An index on the fly-leaves.

No. 128, ff. 384, 11. 16-17; laree Nasta'Uk; size, 12$ in. by

6f in.

327
The same.

This copy which begins, on fol. 5
b

,
thus :

"jj y^U-T^ contains, on ff. i b-4b, a short intro-

ductory chapter on Shahjahan's life before his accession,

styled ^SjijjiLi
Jol JU ",..,**

Jl^a-l jJi,
and be-

ginning : Jl ^_j _il (_rjla. i

"^ - .?.
,j . See the same

account at the end of Elliott 368 in the Bodleian

Library (Cat. No. 232). The sketch of the emperor's
ancestors begins with Timur, on fol. 15*; the history

of Shahjahau's reign, on fol. 24*.

Dated the 24th of Rabi'-althant, A. H. 1162 (A. D.

1749, April 13). The appendix on the learned men,

etc., begins somewhere about fol. i66a
, but there is no

heading marked.

No. 1495, ff. 171, 11.27; inelegant and careless Nasta'lik;

size, 15! in. by 8| in.

328
Padishahnama.

The second volume of the Padishahnama, comprising
the years A. H. 1047-1057 (A. D. 1638-1647).

Beginning, on fol. 4
b

:

j jL-jO jbb u-Lul }llj ijL~.,

A complete index, on if. i b-3b , beginning : JL- jlcl
> r^j'J>-
These first two volumes of the Padithahnama have

been edited in the Bibliotheca Indica, Calcutta, vol. i,

1867; vol. ii, 1868.

Copied by Maulana Shaikh Nasr-allah of Sudhan in

the _month Rajab, A. H. 1 109, that is, the forty-first year
of 'Alamgir's reign (A. D. 1698, January, February).

No. 1388, ff. 370, 11. 19,; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

13! in. by 6| in.

329
Padishahnania.

The third volume of the Padishahnama, supplied,

after 'Abd-alhamid's death, by Muhammad Warith

[killed A. H. 1091 = A. D. 1680), and comprising tin-

liistory of Shahjahan's reign from the twentieth to the

thirtieth year, A. H. 1057-1067 (A. D. 1647-1657).

It begins, on fol. 7
b

:

An index, on ff. 3
b-4b , beginning :

Jl ~j~" *
Jjp Jb- jU.T.

Short statistical repoiin

on ff. ib
, 2", and 275

a-276b .

The third volume itself concludes on fol. 273
b

,
and in

copied by the same Shaikh Nasr-allah of Sudhan as the

second volume, in the same year 1109, in the montli

Safar. It is incorrectly styled i~b ^l+s^Li in tin:

colophon.
*

No. 324, ff. 276, 11. 19; large and distinct NaaU'llk ; size,

13! in. by 6| in.

330

An incomplete copy of the second and third volumes'

of the Pddishdhndma.
There are seven leaves missing in the beginning of

the second volume, which opens abruptly thus, on

fol. i
a

: ... JjL-^j eULU iix^c (jbl, jtL_i, corresponding

to No. 1388 (328 in this Cat.), fol. 23
b

,
1. 9.

The twelfth year of Shahjahan's reign (the second of

the second decade) begins on fol. i i b . A short appendix
on Shaikhs, learned men, etc., on fol. 9o

a
.

Third volume, on fol. 9i
b

, beginning : t-.U^a j~- j>.

~j| Jj ,-jj . The literary appendix to this volume is

found on fol. 178*. On fol. i78
b the work concludes.

Ff. I79
b-i86b are filled with an interesting piece of

Sufic debate between a devout monk (jj^)
and a false

anachoret (jj,), beginning : oJ>.

No date.

No. 1494, ff. 186, 11. 32-38, different Nasta'llk, in many part*

nearly equal to Shikasta, by various hands ; size, 16 in. by 8| in.

331

Shahjahannama
Another history of the emperor Shahjahan's reign to

the close of the thirtieth year, by Muhammad Tahir,

with the takhallus Aslma, commonly called 'Inayatkhan

bin Zafarkhau bin Kliwajah AM-alhasan (who died A. H.

107 7= A. D. 1666, 1667). It was composed A. H. 1068

(A. D. 1658), and is a kind of abridgment of the pre-

ceding Padishahnama; comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 237 :

Rieu i. p. 261, and iii. p. io83b ;
W. Morley, p. 123 ;

Elliot, History of India, vii. p. 73 sq. , According to

Rieu, the proper title of the work is

Beginning :

It I A .
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At the end, on fol. 235
b

sq., an account of the

revenues of Hindustan and other statistics are found.

Dated the I4th of Rajab, iu the twenty-fourth year
of Muhammadshah's reign (=A. H. 1155, A. D. 1742,

September 14).

No. 981, ff. 340, 11. ai ; Nanta'llk ; size, n| in. by 6| in.

332

Amal-i-Salih
(^J

A very large and detailed history of Shahjahan's

reign, together with a full account of his forefathers and

predecessors, especially of Akbar and Jahangir, and of

the first three years of 'Alamgir's reign, completed by
Muhammad Salih Kanbu, A. H. 1070 (A. D. 1659, 1660 ;

see the chronogram, ^]\ (_ri^J ia.t?!) ; comp. Bieu i.

p. 263 sq. ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 21; Elliot, History of

India, vii. p. 123 sq. ; etc. It consists here of two

volumes, the first comprising the introduction and the

first seven years of Shahjahan's reign (which begins
here on fol. 99

b
),

the second the remaining portion of

his reign and the beginning of that of 'Alamgir. The

biographical appendix on famous Shaikhs, Mullas,

Hakims, poets, etc., begins on fol. 271* in No. 857.

Beginning of the whole work : ,jUj ^j-** ,J)j

i
tfirfijU-

1
- J-^-j' (̂

a
er^4^> "-^ y

An index on the fly-leaves of the first volume

(No. 856), which is dated the i ith of Rajab, A. H. 1112

(A. D. 1700, December 22).

The second volume was finished the 25th of Dhu-

alhijjah, A. H. 1113 (A. D. 1702, May 23).

No. 856, S. 247 ; No. 857, ff. 301, 11. 23 ; Naata'lik
; size,

I2j in. by 8j in.

333

Another copy of the same.

The first year of Shahjahan's reign, on fol. 103* ; the

second, on fol. 119 ;
the third, on fol. 133^ ;

the fourth,

on fol. I5i
b

;
the fifth, on fol. i67

a
; the sixth, on

fol. I90b ;
the seventh, on fol. 2i8a

; the eighth, on

fol. 248*; the ninth, on fol. 270*; the tenth, on fol. 29l
a

;

the eleventh, on fol. 305^; the twelfth, on fol. 316*;
the thirteenth, on fol. 320^ ;

the fourteenth, on fol.

327b ;
the fifteenth, on fol. 33 i b

;
the sixteenth, on

fol. 340
a

;
the seventeenth, on fol. 345b ; the eighteenth,

on fol. 352
a

;
the nineteenth, on fol. 359*; the twentieth,

on fol. 375
a

; the twenty-first, on fol. 39 5
b

;
the twenty-

second, on fol. 4i5b ;
the twenty-third, on fol. 42 6 a

;

the twenty-fourth, on fol. 43Ob ;
the twenty-fifth, on

fol. 434b ;
the twenty-sixth, on fol. 442

a
;
the twenty-

seventh, on fol. 446b ;
the twenty-eighth, on fol. 454b ;

the twenty-ninth, on fol. 459* ;
the thirtieth, on

fol. 462a ; the thirty^-first,
on fol. 469

a
.

The first year of 'Alamgir's reign, on fol. 493
b

.

Biographical appendix, on ff. 505^530.
Copied A. H. 1157 (A. D. 1744, 1745). On fol. l a this

work is incorrectly styled

No. 44, ff. 530, 11. 33-25, a few pages with less lines; very
careless and unequal Nasta'llk, written by different bands

; size,

1 1 in. by 6] in.

334
The same.

A third copy of the same, in three volumes. Begin-

ning quite different from that in the preceding copies :

~fi
fUe

5 '

ii\j^ J^^Lp. j
Jjb jLct j.^^* fci (jj&.

The history of Shahjahau's ancestors appears to be

much shorter here. The story of Shahjahan's accession

begins here already, in No. 3132, on fol. 28b ; the

second year of his reign, on fol. 107"; the third, on

fol. I29
b

; the fourth, on fol. 154* ; the fifth, on fol. igo*
1
;

the sixth, on fol. 2ii b ; the seventh, on fol. 262b
;
the

eighth, on fol. 293
a

; the ninth, on fol. 323
a

;
the tenth,

on fol. 378b ;
the eleventh, in No. 3133, on fol. i b

;
the

twelfth, on fol. 24"; the thirteenth, on fol. 33*";

the fourteenth, on fol. 48 a
;

the fifteenth, on fol. 57
b

;

the sixteenth, on fol. 76
b

;
the seventeenth, on fol.

89
b

;
the eighteenth, on fol. 106; the nineteenth, on

fol. I22b ;
the twentieth, on fol. i6i b

;
the twenty-first,

on fol. 2i6b ; the twenty-second, in No. 3134, on fol. i b
;

the twenty-third, on fol. 29
a

;
the twenty-fourth, on

fol. 40* ;
the twenty-fifth, on fol. 5O

a
;
the twenty-sixth,

on fol. 66b
;
the twenty-seventh, on fol. 78

b
;
the twenty-

eighth, on fol. i oob
;
the twenty-ninth, on fol. 1 1 3

b
;
tlie

thirtieth, on fol. I2i b
;
the thirty-first, on fol. I4i

b
.

The biographical index, on fol. 235
a

,
in No. 3134.

An index of the contents of the second volume is

found on ff. 269-27i b
,
in No. 3133.

The firtt volume is dated the ist of Sha'ban, A. H.

1213 (A. D. 1799, January 8); the second and third,

A. H. 1225 (A. D. 1810). On the first leaves, as well

as in the colophons, this work is again styled
.1 -\\

Q.-a|
*. The author's name does not occur here

in the preface; only in the colophon Muhammad Salih

is mentioned.

No. 3132. ff. 434 ; No. 3133, ff. 271 ;
No. 3134, ff. 308, 11. 17 ;

large and distinct Nasta'ltk
;

illuminated frontispiece at the

beginning of each volume ; the first two pages of each volume

splendidly adorned; size of No. 3132, I2J in. by 6J in.; of

Nos. 3133 and 3134, io| in. by 6^ in.

335
The same.

A fourth complete, but very badly written, copy of

the 'Amal-i-Salih, without any date. The main work
ends on fol. 697

b
(the biographical appendix beginning

on fol. 663
b
).

There are added:

1. On the margin, frequent quotations from the

-4LLjLi.iLj (see above, Nos. 325-330 in this Cat.) in

red ink.

2. On ff. 699
a-7n a

, genealogical lists and a general
index of famous personages appearing in the book :

JLc ^^>\* j j\JJLt 5Hj (^LihaLi.jb 1_r^aLiji J . .n a T

. fc><
3. On ff. 7i2

a
~736, some other historical documents,

especially letters, relating to Shahjahan's time, probably

taken from the &-.LLaLl.>l> too, if not belonging to the

JL . U* itself.

The first heading is : ^
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No. 1410, ff. 736, 11. 19 ; Sbikasta
; size, iij in. by 6J in.

336
Extracts from the 'Amal-i-Salih.

Short extracts from the second book of Muhammad
Salih Kanbu's 'Amal-i-Salih, or Padishahnama (as it is

styled here), entitled: ojj .xio.
jl J^a;.. Joly jl ^'^

jjiu ^^Ju^Lo e^ai-* Jl^fcl j>. J.
; i. * sj s~LLLlob

,Lil
i^jLi

sLiob ^Ljjc^Li. jJILsr* ,oJjJI i_)Lj-i> .!\l _>1

Jl uJj-L.s ugj ;
:> JL A--sr* v .!b" o-jl !JLfj iljl.

It begins with
^j^il j^ e*5Jl^ (_^c j J^J*

.^i

uLlJ t- ,?. o ; ^l ;

Mijj,
:

,
in this way:

"These extracts were made by Muhammad Bakhsh-

khan, with the takhallus AsMb, the author of a history
of the reign of Mubammadshah and other works (died
A. H. H99=A. D. 1785), see Rieu iii. p. 944; Elliot,

History of India, viii. p. 232, for Mr. Richard Johnson,
A. H. 1194 (A. D. 1780).

No. 667, ff. 24, U. 15 ; Shikasta; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

337

Tuhfat-i-Shahjahani (^ib^Ll iis5
).

A concise history of the life and reign of the emperor
Shahjahan, from his birth in A. H. iooo=:A. D. 1592
(fol. 3

a
, 1. 6) to his death in A. H. io76=A. D. 1666

(fol. 3i
b

, first line), based on the best authorities, a list

of which is given in the preface, particularly on the

JL J--c (see the preceding copies, and fol. 2 b
,

11. 6

10 in this work), by Sudhari La'l (Jj<J (.b}.x~,) ; see

fol. i b
, 1. 6.

Beginning :

J
^- No date. C.M.K. 43.

No. 2935, ff. 32, U. 11-13; Shikasta; size, gjin. by 8Jin.

338

Lata'if-alakhMr
(jLi-ill >_JUiJ).

Journal of the expedition of Shahjahan's eldest son,

prince Dara Shukuh (born A. H. 1024 = A. D. 1615,
murdered A. H. io6g=A..D. 1659), to Kandahar, A. H.

1063 (A. D. 1 653), composed under his auspices by some-

body who accompanied him (probably Badi'-alzaman

Rashidkhan, who died A. H. no7= A. D. 1695, 1696;
comp. Rieu i. p. 264, and iii. p. io83b ).

Beginning: uj; ^-) \j
-ZJ

M\J->!
J ijl*nr>. .v.-.

Jl Ok1^, j/jljLifc jjT jj>
jLio

JJljJ uLftLijL ; see

also Bodleian Cat., Nos. 238 and 239; Elphinstone,

History of India, 5th ed., p. 587, etc.

After the preface follows an introductory chapter on
IND. OFF.

the previous expeditions under Murad and Aurangzlb,
and the army's outset from Lahur the 24th of the fintt

Eabi', A. H. 1063. The journal itself begins with the
loth of Jumada-althanl, A. H. 1063 (A. D. 1653, May 8),
and goes down to the 9th of Dhu-alhijjah of the same
year (A. D. 1653, October 31).

Dated the 25th of Muharram, in the twenty-sixth
year (probably of 'Alamgir's reign, A. H. iO94=A. D.

1683, January 24), at Shahjahanabad, by Mir Qhulim
'Ali bin Mir 'Abd-alrahlm, an inhabitant of Dilili.

No. 2461, ff. 282, 11. u; clear Naetallk, written by two hand*,
the first of which goes down from fol. i to fol. 203, the second from
fol. 204 to the end ; size, 9j in. by 6| in.

339
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The appendix,
on the march back from Kandahar to Multan, and the

general conclusion (see the Bodleian copies loc.
cit.) are

not distinctly marked here. No date.

No. 42, ff. 151, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk
; size, io| in. by 5$ in.

340

Ta'rikh-i-Shah Shuja'i (^^ li
^L").

A history of the life and exploits of Shahjahan's
second son, prince Muhammad Shah Shuja', who was
born A. H. 1025 (A. D. 1616), and put to death A. H.

1070 (A. D. 1660), composed by Muhammad Ma'sum
bin Hasan bin Salih, A. H. 1070 (A. D. 1659, 1660);
see this date twice, on fol. 2a

,
1. 7, and fol. 5*, 1. 10.

The author was himself, as he states on fol. 5
b

, 1. 5,

twenty-five years in the prince's service. This work

may be a part of the same author's (j^S^s. ei>U^,
or history of the early part of 'Alamgir's reign, which
was also completed A. H. 1070 ; see Rieu i. p. 270", and
iii. p. iO49

a
; Elliot, History of India, vii. p. 198.

^Beginning
: ab \j jjlj^U L.

jJI Jj^lii. (jAjlio l^U^ji j\j O I

C No date.

No. 533, ff. 162, 11. it
; Shikasta; size, 6in.

341

'Ajiba-i-gharibah (f-^j

Special history of the conquest of Kucbahar and
Ashain (or Assam, a rich country along the river Brah-

maputra), by the Khankhanan Mir Muhammad Sa'id

Ardastani, otherwise styled Mir Jumlah, under the

emperor 'Alamgir, A. H. 1072 and 1073 (A. D. 1662 and

1663). It is written by an eye-witness of, and co-

operator in, this campaign, Ibn Muhammad Wall

Ahmad, commonly called Shihab-aldiu Talish ; see

fol. 2b
, 1. 5, and fol. 4

b
,
1. 7. Another and more common

title of this book is n^-c t^-s^-*, or
iZjj^s-

tl*1J ;

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 240 and 241; Rieu i. p. 266
;

Elphinstone, History of India, 5th ed., p. 610 sq. ;

Elliot, History of India, vii. pp. 265-269; Blochmann,
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Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, vol. xli.

p. 51 sq.

The book is divided into a mukaddimah and two

makalas, viz. :

Jl ..^
?...! i_,\jJl

^.AV... t_>VJj S^jJ^iijJ Jjl

t, on fol. 1 2a .

The continuation, relating the immediately following
events down to the month Sha'ban, A.H. 1076, is missing
here. As date of composition is given, at the end, the

2oth of Shawwal, A.H. 1076, but that seems to be a

mistake of the transcriber, since in the Bodleian copies
the aoth of Shawwal, A. H. 1073 (A. D. 1663, May 28),

appears. Probably the date of the missing continuation

is confounded with that of the original report, just as

the title t^_S. L^-sf seems to be a mere mistake for

Beginning : iUL cy^ fj^ **
Sj-*"*

\j

~ji 5^. yblj UL uTe...., "011,31 Jic ellil.

A Hindustani translation of this work, entitled ^J^
..Lil, by Mir Bahadur 'Ali Husaini, was published at

Calcutta, 1805, and a French version of the same by
T. Pavie, Paris, 1845.

This copy belonged formerly to Robert Ireland, Fort

William in Bengal, June i, 1780.

No. 1724, ff. 108, 11. 15 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

9 in. by s| in.

342

Another copy of the same.

Most of the headings are omitted in this copy ; begin-

ning the same as in the preceding one. In the colophon

this history is styled ..Li. I o,ljj.

Copied at Murshidabad in the dominion of Nawwab
Mu'taman-almulk Mubarak-aldaulah Sayyid Mubarak
'Alikhan Bahadur Firuzjang; the date is the igth of

Dhu-alka'dah, in the twenty-second year (of whose

reign is not stated).

No. 1453, ff. 92, 11. 17; Nasta'llk; size, g^in. by s| in.

343
The same.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 5
a

. Makalah I, on fol. 8a
;

II, on fol. 14*. The last chapter, relating the death of

the Khankhanan, begins on fol. 122". Date of com-

position : 2Oth of Shawwal, A. H. 1073.
The copy is not dated. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2493, ff. 1 29, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 64 in.

344
Historical extracts.

1. Extract from Firishta's Gulshan-i-Ibrahimi (see

Nos. 291304 in this Cat.), seventh makalah, on the

Shark! rulers of Jaunpur (tlli.
^

Jl
.

,
on fol. Ib.

2. Extracts from the preceding history of the con-

quest of Kucbahar and Asham ,i .

..v i eJJu), on fol. lob .

A short sketch of the capture of the fortress of

Axjla. is added on fol. 72".

No date.

No. 1572, ff. 79, 11. 17-18; careless and irregular Nasta'lik,

mixed with Shikasta, by different hands
; size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

345

Waki'at-i-'Alamgiri

A history of the first five years of the reign of the

emperor 'Alamgir (A.H. io68-m8=A. D. 1658-1707),
to A. H. 1073, Safar (A. D. 1662, September, October),

identical with the
i^-AXllc LoU^aJi, described in Eieu i.

p. 265 ; comp. ii. p. 699
a

,
and iii. p. io83

b
. It con-

cludes with a short notice on Shahjahan's death, Eajab,
A. H. 1076 (A. D. 1666, January).

The above title appears in the colophon, where

(on fol. I4i a
) the work is wrongly ascribed, just as in

Eieu's first copy, to Mirkhan
(i. e. Sayyid Mir, brother

of Shaikh Mir Khwafi, died A.H. io8o=A. D. 1669,

1670). The real author was 'Akilkhan Kazi, better

known by his diwan and several romantic mathnawls

(died A. H. no8=A. D. 1696; see Rieu ii. loc. cit., and
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1148 and 1149). He is correctly
mentioned in the colophon of the following copy.

Beginning: ^.uj lejj^l >xls* ^jJI (_r-.-s.-
^aJaJl yl

j e^jJiJLu dlli ^Jaj

Jl (^l^isr? j e.V)C

Dated the 9th of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1124 (first

year of Jahandarshah's reign=A. D. 1712, July 14), at

Allahabad.

No. 212, ff. 87-141, 11. 13-18; written by different hands,

partly in careless Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta ; size, 9j in. by 6 in.

346
Another copy of the same.

Beginning: -
i^ljjLjj*

. 1_. Ua

The title given to it in the colophon is the same as

in the preceding copy : (^-J3,lc i^LxJlj ;
on the fly-

leaf it is styled i^AiU X=L5j
The author 'Akilkhan

is mentioned on the last page, last line but two.
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Written by Tabir 'All for Mir Muliammadshah, and
finished the 7th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1204 (A. D.

1790, January 23).

No. 1562, ff. 80, 11. 15 ; large and distinct Nssta'llk ; size,

9| in. by 6 in.

347

'Alamgirnama (s

^
A history of the first ten years of the emperor

'Alamgir's reign, to the end of Rajab, A. H. 1078 (A. D.

1668, middle of January), by Muhammad Kazim bin

Muhammad Amir Munshi, who died, according to Rieu
iii. p. io83

b
,

A. H. 1092 (A. D. 1681). The statement

therefore in Morley's Cat. and elsewhere, that this work
was completed in the thirty-second year of the emperor's

reign, i. e. A. H. 1 100, must needs be wrong. See other

copies of the same work in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 243 and

244; Rieu i. p. 267 ; W. Morley, p. 125; J. Aumer,
p. 97, etc.; comp. also Elliot, History of India, vii.

p. 174 sq. It has been edited in the Bibliotheca Indica,

Calcutta, 1865-1868.

Beginning :

^gfel
. : aLi. i_)L>

~fi

Copied A. H. 1131 (A. D. 1719). Collated.

No. 615, ff. 316, 11. 21
; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 9f in. by 5^ in.

348
Another copy of the same.

This copy is about a year older than the preceding

one, dated the roth of Shawwal, A. H. 1130 (A. D. 1718,

September 6), but it is very badly written. Collated

and annotated A. H. 1138 (A. D. 1725, 1726), at Shah-

jahanabad. Beginning the same as in the preceding

copy-

No. 1795, ff. 402, 11. 13-26 ;
written for the greater part in bad

Shikasta, a few leaves in Nasta'lik, by different hands
;
size vary-

ing from 8J in. by 4^ in. to io| in. by 5 J in.

349
The same.

Another old, but undated copy, a little worm-eaten.

The first ten leaves are later supplied, and from the

Arabic paging, which begins on fol. n a with r, it

appears that the original copy opened immediately with

'Alamgir's accession, and that the missing introduction

was added by another hand afterwards. Collated.

No. 853, ff. 527, 11. 1 6-2 3 ; large and clear, but very unequal
Nasta'lik, by different hands ; size, 12 in. by 7 in.

350
The same.

This copy is dated the 2oth of Sha'ban, in the seventh

year of Huhanimadshah's reign (
= A.H. 1138, A. 0.1726,

April 23), by Muhkam Singh. It is styled here, on

fol. i* : and in the colophon :

A blank on fol. 274.

No. 1611, ff. 334, mostly written in diagonal line* of different
number

;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

351
The same.

Dated by Muhammad Husain Darwish the 8th of

Rajab, in the first year of Ahmadshah's reign (=A. H.

1 161, A. D. 1748, July 4). The proper order of ff. 384-
389 is: 384, 386, 385, 388, 387, 389. No headings.

No. 3328, olim 14. J. 10, ff. 422, U. 17 ; very cart-leas Nasto'Uk
j

size, 91 in. by 5^ in.

352
The same.

A very good copy, dated the I9th of Jumada-alula,
A. H. 1184 (Samvat, i827=A. D. 1770, September 10).

No. 359, ff. 321, 11. 21; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece;

size, g| in. by 5j in.

The same.

No date.

353

No. 171, ff. 332, 11. 18-21 ; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; ff. 241-
248 and 321-332 supplied by other hands; size, loj in. by gj in.

354
A slightly defective copy of the same.

Ff- 547. 55. 554, and 559 are very severely damaged,
considerable portions of the text being torn away.

Dated in the more modern part the loth of Rajab,
in the forty-fifth year of Shah 'Alam's reign (=A. H.

1 2 1 7, A. D. 1 802, November 6). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2600, ff. 577, 11. 17; consisting of two portions, an older

and a more modern one, the latter on ff. 1-8, 16, 22, 34-37, 4,
56-175, 234-2 37, 513-536, 545, 546, 55'..nd 577! Nasta'lik;

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

355

An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy breaks off in the middle of the sixth year

of the emperor's reign with the words o.$r 3l-i'"'
c

sjLs^ji, corresponding to No. 359 (352 in this Cat.),

fol. 236*, 1. 3. Besides fol. 557 is torn away. The

right order of ff. 46-56 is : 46, 54, 55, 47~53> 56-

No. 881, ff. 611, 11. 15; large and distinct Nasta'lik, written on

white aud brown paper ; size, g| in. by 5$ in.

356

Another incomplete copy of the same.

This copy, dated A. D. 1811, is very defective at the

beginning; it opens abruptly in the third year of

'Alamgir's reign, fol. 4, 1. 3 ab infra, corresponding to

No. 2600 (354 in this Cat.), fol. 276*, 1. 9. It is besides

rather incorrect in many places.
K 2
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The fourth year of 'Alamgir's reign begins on

fol. 56*"; the fifth, oil fol. isi
b

;
the sixth, on fol. 2is

b
;

the seventh, on fol. 245* ;
the eighth, on fol. 265*;

the ninth, on fol. 329"; and the tenth, on fol. 38^.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2545, ff. 444, 11. 13 ; very neat and distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, I of in. by 7f in.

357

A fragment of the same.

This copy contains only a small portion of the

'Alamgirnama, but many headings being omitted, and

no dates being found at all, it is impossible to state

how far it extends ;
it seems to comprise only the first

two or three years of the emperor's reign. Beginning

as usual on fol. 4
b

. The first three leaves, fol. 4
a

,
and

the margin of ff. 4
b-45b ,

as well as of ff. 143-147, and

the whole of fol. 148 are filled by fragments
^
from

Muhammad Mahdi Astarabadi's ^U5oW*
gfc,

or

i^jlj Ljjl),
the history of Nadirshah (see Rieu i.

p. 192 sq., and Bodleian Cat., Nos. 302-306), begin-

ning :

No. 14. J. 1 1, ff. 148, 11. 19 ;
careless Naata'lik ; the fragments

of Nadirshah's history written by another still more careless

hand
; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

358

Lubb-altawarikh-i-Hind

General history of India, abridged from Firishta's

famous work (see Nos. 291-304 in this Catalogue), but

enlarged from other sources, and brought down to A. H.

not (A. D. 1689, 1690), by Rae Bindraban, son of Rae

Bharamal (see
author's name and title, on fol. i a

,
1. 4,

and fol. 2 a
,

1. 3). It begins with the reign of Shihab-

aldin Ghuri (A. H. 572), _and goes down to the thirty-

third year of that of 'Alamgir, to whom the work is

dedicated; see Eieu i. p. 228 sq. ;
Bodleian Cat.,

No. 245 ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 18 ; Elliot, History of India,

vii. p. 1 68 sq.

The chronogram for the date of composition, viz.

uU^,JxiA eXU ey^XU (=A. H. 1106, A.D. 1694, 1695),

is not found in this copy (see below, No. 360).

It is divided into the following ten fasls :

1. Kings of Dihli, on fol. 2b, beginning with Shihab-

aldin Ghuri.

2. Sultans of the Dakhan, on fol. I29
b

,
in six shulbas:

(a) Bahnianis of Gulbargah, on fol. I29
b

; (b) 'Adil-

shahs of Bijapur, on fol. I39
a

; (c) Nizamshahs of

Ahmadnagar and Daulatabad, on fol. I47
b

; (d) Kutb-

shahs of Tiling, on fol. 158; (e)
'Imadshahs of Barar,

on fol. i6ib ; (/) Baridshahs of Bidar, on fol. 162".

3. Sultans of Gujarat, on fol. 163*.

4. Rulers of Malwah and Mandu, on fol. 173".

5. Faruki-Sultans of Burhanpur and Asir, or Khan-

dis, on fol. i8ob .

6. Sultans of Bangalah, on fol. i84b .

7. Sharki-rulers of Jaunpur, on fol. l88b.

8. Rulers of Sind, on fol. i9O
b

.

9. Rulers of Multan, on fol. 192".

10. Rulers of Kashmir, on fol. I92
b

.

Beginning: sJiU. Ja.

Dated the 24th of Muharram, in the forty-second

year of 'Alamgir's reign, = A. H. mo (A. D. 1698,

August 2), only four years after the completion of

the work.

No. 3050, ff. 193, 11. 14-17; Shikasta; size, 9! in. by 5f in.

359

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Author's name

on fol. i b
,

1. 4 ;
date (A.

H. 1101) on fol. i b
,

1. 5 ;
title

on fol. 2 a
,

1. 9. The chronogram at the end (fol. i6ob
)

appears here in a mutilated and consequently useless

form, as
(jli.j,XJji

y^L.
Fasl I, on fol. 2b

; II, in six shu'bas : (a) on fol. iooa ;

(6) on fol. io7
b

, last line; (c) on fol. ii4b ; (d) on

fol. I24a ; (e) on fol. I26b ; (/) on fol. I27
a

; III, on

fol. I28a
; IV, on fol. i37

a
; V, on fol. 145"; VI, on fol.

I49
b

; VII, on fol. i55
a

; VIII, on fol. 157"; IX, on

fol. 1 58
b

,
last line ; X, on fol. 1 59

b
.

Dated by Muhammad Jalal-aldin, the 4th of Dhu-

alhijjah, A. H. 1131 (the first year of Muhammadshah's

reigu)=A. D. 1719, October 18.

This copy belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1127, ff. 160, 11. 20; Nasta'lik; size, icf in. by 6f in.

360
The same.

This copy is dated the 1 7th of Muharram, A. H. 1156

(twenty-fifth year of Muhammadshah's reign =A. D.

1743, March 13), at Shahjahanabad. Collated the

24th of Safar in the Fame year. Another collation was

completed the I7th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1195 (A. D.

1781, November 4), at Haidarabad in the Dakhan.

The ten fasls are found here : 1. on fol. 7 i
b

;
2. in

six shu'bas, on fol. 192"; 3. on fol. 226b ; 4. on fol. 236*;

5. on fol. 243
a

;
6. on fol. 247

b
;

7. on fol. 25i
b

;
8. on

fol. 253"; 9. on fol. 255"; 10. on fol. 255b .

Author's name and title on fol. 7o
b

,
11. 3 and 4,

and fol. 7i
a

,
1. 7. The full chronogram, aXL. cy!HU.

^bL-.-X-La,
on the last page. As title to this work is

given here, on fol. 7o
a

: <->\-^)\ 4J ^y, and in tne

colophon: k-jUDl L^J-

No. 1606, ff. 70-257, 11. 14-18, many pages written in diagonal

lines ;
Shikasta ; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

361

An extract from the same.

A select portion of the first fad of the Lubb-alta-

warikh-i-Hind, comprising the history of the emperors

of Dihli from Babar's birth in A. H. 888=A. D. 1483

(so to be read instead of 988 on fol. 2a
,

1. 9) to A. H.

I096=A. D. 1685 (see fol. 8oa ,
last line), with a frag-

ment of the history of Siwai or Siwaji, the famous

Marattah prince of the Bhoslah family, beginning on

fol. 8 1.
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Beginning of this extract, on fol. i b : <j\ v.**5^
-1

Babar's accession in A. H. 899 (A. D. 1494) is related
on fol. 2b

,
1. 2.

No date.

No. 2966, ff. 83, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

362

Khulasat-altawarikh

General history of India, from the earliest times to

the death of Dara Shukuh and the accession of 'Alamgir,
completed in the fortieth year of that emperor's reign,
A. H. 1107 (A. D. 1695), by the Hindu Sujan Singh
Munshi (or, as his usual name runs, Sujan Rai Munshi) ;

comp. Rieu i. p. 230; Bodleian Cat., No. 246; W.
Morley, pp. 69-71; Elliot, History of India, viii.

p. 5 sq. ; Garcin de Tassy, Hist, de la litterat. hind. etc.

i. 31 ; Journal Asiat., 1854, torn. 3, p. 366 ;
J. Aumer,

p. 84.

^Beginning
:

Jl * ^t

After the preface and an enumeration of the author-
ities on which this history is based, an account of the
Hindus begins on fol. 6a

; after that follows a descrip-
tion of the different Subas or provinces of India on
fol. i6b

,
and a history of the Hindu Rajahs on fol. 57*.

The history of the Muhammadan dynasties begins,
on fol. io2 b

,
with Nasir-aldin Sabuktagin of Ghazna, and

goes down to 'Alamgir. A short account of the emperor's
death in A. H. 1 1 18

(A. D. 1 707) was added by the author

many years afterwards.

On ff. 328
a-342b there appears the further addition

of a short compendium of local Indian history, con-

sisting mostly of lists of rulers from the early Rajahs
to the forty-second year of 'Alamgir's reign, A. H. 1 109
(A. D. 1697, 1698), in which year this appendix appears
to have been drawn up.

The whole work is dated the loth of Dhu-alhijjah,
A. H. 1216 (A. D. 1802, April 13).

No. 1657, ff. 342, 11. 19 ; different handwriting, partly in

Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta; size, nf in. by 6| in.

363
The same.

A still more modern copy of the Khulasat-altawarikh,
by Munshi Sujan Rai (so distinctly written here in the

colophon), made by Nadhar Muhammad, A. H. 1271 =
Samvat, 1911= A. D. 1854. An English note prefixed
to this MS. and signed by C. Raikes, Commissioner
and Superintendent, states that it was sent to the

Imperial Exhibition at Paris for works of art and

industry by the Punjab Committee at Lahore. The
copy was received into the library from Dr. Royle,
July, 1856.

Contents :

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning as in the preceding

copy.

Title, on fol. 4b, 1. 4.

Account of the Hindus, on fol. 7
b

.

Description of the Subas of Hindustan, on fol. 1 8*.
Hindu Rajahs, on fol. 6i a.

Muhammadan dynasties, beginning with Sabuktagin,
on fol. 1170; 'Alamgir, on fol. 335*.

Both the short account of 'Alamg'ir's death, and
the compendium of the local histories of India, are

wanting hero.

No. 3242, ff. 369, 11. 17; clear and distinct Nasta'llk
; Urge

illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages prettily adorned
with gold borders round each line; size, ujin. by 8J in.

364
A fragment of the same.
The first part of the Khulasat-altawarikh, comprising

about a third of the whole, that is, the introduction,
the account of the Hindus (on fol. 55b),

the description
of the Subas of India (on fol. 7i

b
),
and the history of

the Hindu Rajahs (on fol. 129"). At the end a list of
the Muhammadan dynasties down to 'Alamgir. Begin-
ning as in the preceding copies.
No date.

No. 3051, ff. 47-186, 11. 10-13 ; Shikasta ; size, 8$ in. by sf to.

365

Maathir-i-'Alamgiri ((^.JviU Jl).
A history of the full reign of the emperor 'Alamgir,

from A. H. 1067 to his death in A. H. 1118, completed
by Muhammad Saki Musta'iddkhan (who died A. H.

1136 = A. D. 1724), A. H. 1122 (A. D. 1710); comp.
Bodleian Cat., No. 247; Rieu i. p. 270, and iii. p. io83

h
;

W. Morley, p. 127; A. F. Mehren, p. 22
; Elliot, History

of India, vii. p. 181 sq., etc.

It consists of two unequal parts, the first of which,
on ff. i b-25a

, comprises the first ten years of the

emperor's reign, and is a mere abridgment of Muham-
mad Kazim's 'Alamgirnama (see Nos. 347-357 in this

Cat.). The second part is Muhammad Saki's owu
work, and contains the history of the last forty years
of 'Alamgir's reign. The work has been edited in the

Bibliotheca Indica, Calcutta, 1870-1871.

Beginning of thejirgt part, on fol. i b : tajLas"

~JI U 15C.
j uj^'LsJl LJblk) LUdlj ^jUj ,^

^Beginning of the second part, on fol. 25
b

: ^
This copy was finished the 25th of Rabi'-althant, in

the twenty-third year of Muhammadshah's reign, A. H.

1 154 (A. D. 1741, July 10). Purchased from the execu-

tors of the Marquess of Hastings.

No. 3162, ff. 169, 11. 1 8 ; Nastallk ; size, 9! in. by 5! in.

366
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same. The second part commences
here on fol. 39

b
. No date. Fol. 5 and many of the

following leaves, especially in the second half, slightly

damaged. On fol. i a this work is styled <jfS\\. >J^-

No. 217, ff. 315, 11. 15 ;
careless Nnstalik ; size, 9} in. by 5} in.
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367
The same.

Another quite modern copy of the same work, dated

the aoth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1211 (A. D. 1796,
November 21).

Beginning of ihe first part, on fol. i b :

Til UU. ) u~3\ ^.
Beginning of the second part, on fol. 31*: J,U sJ

"SI U^ M W.li>Sl J Jpl y*.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2434, ff. 251, 11. 17; very clear and distinct Nasta'llk;

size, 1 1 1 in. by 7i in -

368
A defective copy of the same.

Beginning of tine first part, on fol. ib
; of the second,

on fol. 3 2b : ~fi l^\ _, Jjill ^ J^JJ i.

^
It breaks off in the middle of the forty-fifth year of

'Alamgtr's reign, A. H. 1113.

No. 1455, ff. 197, 11. 1 7 ; Nasta'llk, by different hands on various

paper ; size, 9 in. by 4^ in.

369
Extracts from the same.

These extracts from the Maathir-i-'Alamgiri contain

the history of the proceedings in the Dakhan during

the emperor's reign, styled in the colophon :

^,

,
and beginning:

Dated the I2th of Rabl'-alawwal, in the seventeenth

year of Muhammadshah's reign, A. H. 1148 (A. D. 1735,

August 2), at Ahmadabad.

No. 1981, ff. 62, 11. 15-18 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

370
Letters.

Copies of official letters, jdl written in the thirty-
ninth and fortieth years of 'Alamgir's reign (A. H. 1107
and 1 108= A. D. 1695-1697), and received from Surat,
A. D. 1698. The library received them from the Register

Office, August 24, 1821. After fol. 7 one leaf appears
to be torn out. Ff. 24b-27a and 35

b-s8b are left

blank.

No. 150, ff. 65, 11. 15 ; Shikasta; size, 12^ in. by 7$ in.

371

Adab-i-'Alamgiri ((^
State papers, documents, and letters written in

'Alamgir's name by the MunshS-almamalik Shaikh

Abu-alfath,with the honourable title of Kabilkhan, and
collected by Sadik Muttalibi (died the first day of A. H.

1 1 29= A. D. 1716, December 1 6) at the request of his

son, Muhammad Zaman. The date of this collection is

A. H. 1115 (chronogram: ^U. c.b
jl JJ)=A. D. 1703,

1 704 ; comp. the fuller description of the contents of

this work in Rieu i. p. 399 sq., and Elliot, History of

India, vii. p. 205. The majority of these letters belong
to the time of Aurangzib's minority.

Beginning :

Ji^u^
Dated the 1 7th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1151 (A. D.

1738, September 2),
in Muhammadshah's reign, at

Shahjahariabad.

No. 1675, ff. 408, 11. 21-23 ! written by many different hands
in Nasta'llk and Shikasta ; size, 1 1 in. by 6J in.

372
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same.

Dated the i2th of Rajab, A. H. 1184 (A. D. 1770,

November i
), by Jji A ,

at Lucknow, in Shah 'Alam's

reign.

No. 2942, ff. 188, 11. 16-22, written in a very rough and un-

equal way by many different hands in Nasta'llk and Shikasta ;

size, u^in. by 7 in.

373

Kalimat-i-tayyibat (

Another collection of notes and orders, issued by the

emperor 'Alamgir and edited A. H. 1131 (A. n. 1719) by
his favourite secretary 'Inayat-allah, who died A. H. 1 1 39

(A. D. 1726, 1727); see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 248-251;
Rieu i. p. 401, and iii. p. 1087^; Elliot, History of India,

vii. p. 203.

Beginning : jJl jj* a.r....
!

^jbj j iu-^Ji 'U
jl (^\

Jl Uf-p L-JULa. It" " "
' I

J_^Lfc*g
- &S.

No date. According to Rieu i. p. 40 i b this collec-

tion^ contained in the ^jCilc oLxj,, or oUj,

^..XJ.Lc,
edited Lucknow, A. H. 1260, and Lahore,

A. H. 1281 ;
but it must be noticed that there exist also

two special collections of letters with the same particular
title of '

Ruka'at-i-'Alamgiri,' different from the Kali-

mat-i-tayyibat ; see Bodleian Cat., No. 252 ;
Rieu ii.

p. 801 (comp. i. p. 401, where a very similar collection

is noticed under the title of (^-jXllc tLa.Lil . j-i) ',

J. Aumer, p. 96 ; and No. 379 in this Cat.

No. 1594, ff. 51-160, 11. ii ; Nasta'llk; size, 8| in. by 5^ in.

374

Another, but much shorter copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 1761, ff. 39-87, 10 diagonal lines in a page; Shikasta;

size, 8| in. by 4 in.

375

Raka'im-i-kara'im

A third collection of letters by 'Alamgir, mostly
written to Amirkhan (who died soon after A. H. 1131 =
A. D. 171 9), and collected after Amirkhan's death by his

son Sayyid Ashrafkhan Mir Muhammad al-Husaini ; see



141 HISTORY.

Bodleian Cat., No. 253 ; Rieu i. p. 400 ; Elliot, History
of India, vii. p. 204.

^Beginning: ^ UU.

The names both of the collector Ashrafkhan and of

his father Amirkhan appear on fol. i b
, last three lines.

This copy, which is the most extensive among those

of the ~>\
p)\jj

in the India Office Library, is not

dated ; it belongs to the twelfth century of the Hijrah.
The title on the inside of the binding,

' Rukat Alemgiri,'
is incorrect.

No. 3021, ff. 53, 11. 15; large and distinct Nasta'llk
; size,

8| in. by 6J in.

376
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 1594, ff. l-5O
b

,
11. II

; large and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

8| in. by 5$ in.

377

A much shorter copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. Dated the 24th of Shawwal,
A. u. 1154 (Samvat, i798)=A. D. 1742, January 2.

The copy belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 3388, olim 14. J. 14, ff. 4i
b
-68, 11. 15-16; Nasta'llk ; size,

8 in. by 4^ in.

378
The same.

The beginning of this copy is quite different from
that in all the preceding copies, viz. :

..

The name of the collector, Sayyid Ashrafkhan Mtr
Muhammad alhusaini, appears on fol.. i b

,
first line.

The notes are called

No date.

No. 17.61, ff. 1-38, 10 diagonal lines in a page ;
Shikasta ; size,

in. by 4 in.

379
*

Ruka'at-i-'Alamgtri

A
A fourth collection of short notes and orders of

'Alamgir, different from those in J. Aumer, p. 96, and
the Bodleian Cat., No. 252, which bear the same title ;

comp. also Rieu ii. p. 80 r.

Beginning :

The copy belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 3388, olim 14. J. 14, ff. 1-40, 11. 11 ; large Nasta'llk ; size,

8 in. by 4| in.

380

Dastur-al'amal-i-Agahi (^UT J-uJ1 jjz~*)-
A fifth collection of notes and letters of 'AlamgSr to

his father Shahjahan, his sons, officials, and servants,

collected A. n. 1156 (here wrongly called the twenty-
ninth year of Huhammadshah's reign)=A. D. 1743 ;

nee
another copy in Rieu i. p. 402.

Beginning :

The last of the collection is the well-known '

last

will
'

(s-.U oJLej) of the emperor.
No date.

No. 1344, ff. 51, 11. 15 ; Shikaeta; size, ;| In. by 5J in.

381
The same.

Part of the same collection, as it seems, styled in the

colophon J-^jcll^i-o UL.J,
or ^kilc oUi,

u-^xl,)!,
and beginning: .^Jo* Jj^i

liiU.
j^j J^j/

Jl
(J^L <j\j*j\f\j*J.

J-^ i^jf- <j>j>-C No date.

No. 3301, olim 14. J. 11, ff. 1-32, 11. 11-18 ; Shikasta; size,
loin, by 5j in.

382
The same.

Another part of the same collection, as it seems,

styled in the colophon ^.^j^X^jl i^jLjX and beginning

abruptly thus :
(^IjJL^.. jlT^i

..Vic
t_s
li' li

e v
No. 3301, olim 14. J. 12, ff. 33-60, 11. 11-16; Nasta'llk; ize,

10 in. by 5^ in.

383

Letters of 'Alamgir to his second son, prince Muham-
mad A'zamshah, probably selected from the foregoing

collections, in all of which he comes in for the largest

share of notes, beginning : JOLS\ Ll> J^i cob-.
J^j/*

TJT ill liia. ; comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 254.

This collection is incomplete, and breaks off in the

middle of a letter on fol. 32
b

.

No. 3337, olim 14. J. 13, ff. 1-32, 11. 13 ; unequal NaaUllk ;

size, 9! in. by 5$ in.

384
The main portion of this very uncouth and often

illegible MS. Contains a series of notes and letters of

the emperor 'Alamgir, chiefly to his son, prince A'zam-

shah (see the preceding collection), to Dhu-alfakarkhau,

and others, beginning, on fol. 4

Jl (jU.jUAtt

This portion comprises ff. 4-10, 3, aud 11-56*, and

is dated the 23rd of Safar, A. H. 1193 (A. D. 1779,

March 12). It is followed, on ff. s6
a-68b, by a short

historical piece (from M!r Ghulam Husainkhan's j~~

^jJLbil, as it seems; see below, Nos. 416-421 in this

Cat.), entitled :
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dated likewise A. H. 1193, the 5th of Rabi'-alawwal

(A. D. 1779, March 23).

On ff. i and 2 are fragments from the i+s- Lli

uli. c*-.jj ors-3-

f^->. J**LV. eUil, in mathnawt-

baits ('Umdat-almulk Anwar-aldinkhan Muhammad
'Alt was Nawwab of the Carnatic A. H. 1162-1210=
A. D. 1749-1795); on ff. 69

a-84a various miscellanies:

1. extracts from Amir Khusrau's poetry; 2. a Hindu-
stani mathnawi, styled 5_.b,oU (Nadirnama), on ff. 71"-

78b ,
with the date of composition A. H. 1152 (A. D.

1739, 1740); 3. a few ghazals" by Dhauki (see A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 389), fragmentary letters, and other

pieces in prose and verse, and on ff. 82b 84a a 5_U

yL&J eUll sx^c i_>l-io i^U. o^ji ^ ....., again in

mathnawi-baits
;

a reply to the poetical letter on

ff. i and 2.

No. 3108, ff. 84, 11. 9-13, at the beginning and end in diagonal

lines, written by different hands in Shikasta ; size, 6| in. by

385

Bahadurshahnama
A detailed history of the first two years of the reign

of Bahadurshah, the second son of 'Alamgir (who reigned
A. H. n 19-1 1 24= A.D. 1707-1712), by Mirza Nur-aldin

Muhammad, generally known as Ni'matkhan, with the

takhallus 'All, and the honorary titles of Mukarrabkhan

and Danishmandkhan, who died A. H. 1 1 22 (A. D. 1 7 10);

see Bodleian Cat., No. 256 ;
Kieu i. pp. 268 and 272 ;

iii. p. iO49
b

; Elliot, History of India, vii. p. 568;
J. Aumer, p. 97.

Beginning :

^
Jjl

No date. Entries of A. H. 1196 and 1197 (A. D.

1782 and 1783) on fol. i a . Most headings throughout
the text are left blank.

No. 1942, ff. 196, 11. 1 7 ; Nasta'llk, written by different hands ;

size, J0|in. by sf in.

386
The same.

The same history in a rather abridged form, begin-

ning:^-. u ool^Jiil eLL.
~

Copied A. H. 1195 (A.D. 1781), by Muhammad Ja'far

Rifati, in the army of the Nawwab Bahadur.

No. 3391, olim 14. J. 19, ff. 54-107, 11. 15; Nasta'llk; size,

7Jin. by 4! in.

387
The same.

The same abridged edition of the Bahadurshahnama

as the previous copy, but beginning like No. 1942 :

jb .
^J* }ysr>.

Jl

Dated the loth of Shawwal, A. H. 1217 (A. D. 1803,

February 3), at Sarirangpatan. Presented by J. H.

Peile, Esq., and received September 19, 1818; trans-

ferred to Civil Coll., August 9, 1819.

No. 3392, olim 14- J ' ao
>
ff- 69> 11. 1 1

;
Nasta'ltk ; size, 7| in.

by 5f in.

388

Farrukhnama (n-eLj rJ"*)'

A special history of A. H. 1124 and 1125 (A.D. 1712
and 1713), that is, from Bahadurshah's death to the

successful establishment of Farrukhsiyar's reign, in

the form of eighteen stories fal
- -1

-) dealing with the

struggles of Bahadurshah's sons, by Shaikh Muhammad
Mun'im Ja'farabadi, who published this book at the

special request of the Kutb-alaktab Shah Shukr-allah ;

see fol. ib
,
last line but one, and fol. 2 a, last line.

Beginning : sJ \

j

Occasionally explanatory notes on the margin. There

is a great want of correctness in the dates, for instance,

ill the very beginning of the first dastan Bahadurshah's

death is fixed in A. H. 1 123 (!),
2oth of Muharram.

Dated by Shaikh Khair-allah 'Abbasi, the 24th of

Rabi'-alawwal, in the fourth year of Farrukhshah'a

reign (A. H. ii28=A. D. 1716, March 18). A special

history of the same eventful years, similar to, but not

identical with this work, is described by Kieu i. p. 273,

under the title of Farrukhsiyarnama, and ascribed to

Mir Muhammad Ahsan Ijad.

No. 1876, ff. 114, 11. 13-14; irregularly written in careless

Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; some of the last pages m diagonal lines
;

worm-eaten ; size, 8-| in. by 4$ in.

389

Ta'rikh-i-Iradatkhan

The memoirs of Mirza Mubarak-allah, with the takh-

allus Wadih, and the honorary title of Iradatkhan, son

of Kifayatkhan Sliikasta Nawis(^]j-) (jats^ ill eJ^L-.

jjij^j
t,-....^ uLi

:4U^
cJ
LiJ ^sLi^ jJj),

who also

bore the title of Iradatkhan (Iradatkhan-i-Shahjahani,

to distinguish him from his son Iradatkhan-i-'Alamgiri),

on the principal events during the seven years from

'Alamgir's death, A. H. 1 1 1 8, to the entrance of Farrukh-

siyar into Dihli in Muharram, A. H. 1125 (A.D. 1713,

February), completed A. H. 1126 (A. D. i7u)> when the

author was sixty-seven years old
;
see fol. i b

,
11. 7 and 8,

fol. 2b,
1. 6, and fol. 9O

a
,

lin. penult. ; comp. Kieu iii.

p. 938, and Elliot, History of India, vii. p. 534 sq. An

abridged English translation was published by J. Scott,

London, 1780. -

Beginning :
X>U>_j

" ""^ ~

Ul ,jkJb ,>ki ijJLJl
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This work is wrongly styled, on fol. i a : eyLJ>^

Jl ,5)1 eljU-. i_i^-oJ ^ i^xllc.^
No date. It was presented to the library by Lieut. -

Col. W. Kirkpatrick, May 30, 1804.

No. 50, ff. 1-90, 11. 16; clear Nasta'ltk
; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, gj in. by 5} in.

390
Another copy of the same.

Beginning: Jl _.}O JLa. ^
After the preface there follows here, on ff. 3

b-4b ,
an

index of the work, and on fol. 6a the real beginning of

the history :

sJj-o^l*-* ^Ct ^ (j^*-
^LJii jr*? i^ljuxjl

Jl L,1j, corresponding to fol. 3", 1. 4 ab infra, in the

preceding copy. The title given to it here is

This copy (not dated) was transcribed from the

original in the possession of the king of Dihli.

No. 8139, ff. 163, 11. 17; large Nasta'llk; two illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b and 6"

; binding red with gold ; size, 1 1| in.

by 6J in.

391

'Ibratnama (i-^Lj^^c).

The first volume
(JJI ^i), or at least portions of

the first volume, of the 'Ibratnama, by Kamraj, son of

Nain Singh of the Kayath tribe, who, like his father

and forefathers, was in the Imperial service, and per-

sonally attached to the unfortunate emperor A'zamshah,
of whose short-lived reign lie wrote, as tribute of his

gratitude, a detailed and circumstantial history, the

i_j,JJ
Jil (described in Rieu iii. p. 937). The present

work is of a later date, and of a wider import. It gives
the history of India from A.H. 1118 to 1131 (A. D.

1707-1719), that is, from the accession of the same

A'zamshah, who was defeated by Bahadurshah the 1 8th
of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1119 (A. D. 1707, June 19), to

the elevation of prince Rushan Akhtar to the Imperial
throne, under the title of Muhammadshah. There is no
introduction

;
the book begins, on fol. g

a
, immediately

with the story of A'zamshah and his accession, the 1 8th
of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1118

(A.
D. 1707, March 23).

First heading, on fol. 9
a

: j*j> ^UT c>_!..: .+ \

sU>. ^1 . :
I... jUijL)

JJJ.
^

J

A complete index, styled J_.\.JL>.^C (.a-. 10 ,43 ,

on ff. ib_8b.

Dated the 24th of Muharram, A. H. 1183 (A. D. 1769,

May 3o),_the ninth year (sic! correctly the tenth year)
of Shah 'Alam's reign, by Sayyid Fikr-allah, who copied
it by order of Maulawisahib Muhammad Aslamsahib.

No. 1534, ff. 71, 11. 19; Nastallk; size, 9! in. by 5Jin.
IND. OFF.

392
'Ibratnama (t^bJ^).
Another history with the same title, dealing like

the preceding one with the first successors of 'Alamgir
from A.H. i n 8 down to the death of Farrukhtiyar, A.H.

1131, by Mirza Muhammad bin Mu'tamndkhan bin

Diyanatkhan, who was born, according to the preface
on fol. 92", 11. 5 and 6, in Jalalabad, the 2ist of

Jumada I, in the thirtieth year of 'Alaragir's reign,
which is A. H. 1098 (A. D. 1687, April 4) and not 1070,
as it is called by mistake here

; comp. Rieu iii. p. 895,

where a larger work of his, the (^.xi-s?* >^/-,
>s de-

scribed (completed A. H. i I9O=A. D. 1776). Heentered

the emperor's service A.H. 1115, the 25th of Jumad&
II (A. D. 1703, November 5), and lost his father

Mu'tamadkhan, sixty-nine years old, the i8th of

Jumada II, A.H. 1117 (A. D. 1705, October 7). In the

preface the author speaks of his former life and of the

last three years of 'Alamgir's reign. On fol. 93" he

gives an account of the emperor's death, and on fol. 94*
he begins the history of Bahadurshah. A title does

not occur, but the author calls himself very often

Beginning : ill

Q

'

No date.

No. 50, ff. 91-224, H. 16; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 9$ in. by 55 in.

393

A third history of the reigns of Bahadurshah and

Farrukhsiyar, A. H. 1118-1131, with an account of

subsequent events,
'

from Muhammadshah's accession

to the overthrow of the Sayyids in A. H. 1133 (A. D.

1721), by a native of Lahur, who in consequence of

bad luck was obliged to leave his home and his business

and to go to Dihli. But the affairs of the realm under

Farrukhsiyar being in great confusion he struggled

very long to get employment, until at last he gained
the favour of the Wazir Nawwab Husain 'AH Khan's

diwan, Surat Singh and his son. At their request,

supported by their friends, he wrote this history, which

is styled, on fol. i a, rather incorrectly,j~ ^i >}j

(no title appearing in the work itself), and dedicated it

to his patron. A
It begins, on fol. iob

,
with the death of

the emperor 'Alamgir. The author does not disclose

his name.

Beginning :

,jt.-i jL^O JLJJ!JJ>.

A short account of the contents of this work in

English is given on the margin, particularly of the

first thirty-two leaves, together with some explanations
and paraphrases of Persian words, probably by WillUra
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Chambers, to whom this copy formerly belonged.
Another copy of the same work is described in Bieu i.

p. 273. No date.

No. 252, ff. 189, 11. 13 ; Nasta'ltk, by two different hands, the

second beginning on fol. 145" ; size, 8 j in. by 6 in.

394

Haft Gulshan

An autograph of Muhammad Hadi Kamwarkhan's

compendium of Indian history, especially of the minor

dynasties, whilst the later portions of the history of

Dihli and the Moghul emperors are very short, written

by the author in A.H. 1136, and finished in the month
Muharram of that year=A. D. 1723, October. In Kieu

iii. p. 908 and in Elliot's History of India, viii. pp. 13

1 6 (in both of which the fuller title, jJ^V ^^ ifo^a

(jiLt- ,
is given), the date of this book's composition is

fixed in A.H. 1132 (A. D. 1720), and to that year the

history of Dihli is really brought down (not to Babar

only, as in Rieu's and Elliot's MSS.), our copy obviously

being a somewhat later and revised edition, for the

author enumerates in the preface the three works

which he had undertaken to write, viz. cyil* > ti.jJ5\

a history of Muhammad, the first Khalifs, Imams,

Saints, and Shaikhs, compiled A.H. U33=A. D. 1720,

Beginning :

1721 (chronogram:

which we have got here
;
and

more detailed history of the Moghul emperors down to

Muhammadshah, see the immediately following copy ;

this last work the author states here to have com-
menced in A.H. 1135 (A.D. 1722, 1723).

Contents :

First Gulshan, in three gulbuns : 1. Kings of Dihli,
on fol. I2b

;
2. Sharki-kings of Jaunpiir, on fol. 164";

3. Kings of Malwah, on fol. 170^.
Second Gulshan, in two gulbuns : 1 . Kings of Gujarat,

on fol. 193* ;
2. Kings of Khanclish, on fol. 223

b
.

Third Gulshan, in one gulbun : Kings of Bangalah,
on fol. 23 ib.

Fourth Gulshan, in six gulbuns :
A

1. Bahmani Sultans

in the Dakhan, on fol. 238*"; 2. 'Adilshahs of Bijapur,
on fol. 277^; 3. Nizamshahs of Ahmadnagar, on fol.

3o6
a

;
4. Kutbshahs of Haidarabad, on fol. 32 2a

;

5. 'Imadshahs of Barar, on fol. 327; 6. Baridshahs

of Bidar, on fol. 329^.

Fifth Gulshan, in two gulbuns : 1 . Jamis of Sind, on

fol. 332^; 2. Rulers of Multan, on fol. 335
a

.

Sixth Gulshan, in one gulbun : Rulers of Kashmir,
on fol. 339*.

Seventh Gulshan, in one gulbun : History of Mu-

hammad, the first Khalifs, Imams, and holy persons,
on fol. 358. This part is only indicated by its

heading the history itself is found, as the author

repeats, in his other work : ijyiLx^, ? - ...> 1 v The

Gulshan on the saints and holy personages of Hindustan,
which is described as the seventh in Rieu and Elliot,

is not found anywhere in this copy.
Written in Shahjahanabad by the author, A. H. 1 136.

No. 1548, ff. 359, 11. 15 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

395

Tadhkirat-alsalatin-i-Caghata (lii. (

.fJ*'!L~l\ ij&).
A large portion of the very scarce second volume of

the same Muhammad Hadi Kamwarkhan's later work,
the general history of the Indian branch of the

Timurides down to the seventh year of Muhammad-
shah's reign (A.H. 1137, H38=A.D. 1724, 1725); comp.
Rieu i. p. 274, and iii. pp. 924 and io84a ;

W. Morley,

p. 99; Elliot, History of India, viii. pp. 17-20; Nassau

Lees, Materials, p. 469. This fragment begins with the

third year of Shahjahan's reign, A. H. 1039 (A. D. 1630),

and breaks off with the second year of Muhammadshah's

reign, A.H. 1132. As there is no preface or conclusion,

there is consequently no author's name or title found

anywhere, but a comparison of the extract on Bahadur-

shah's death, given in English translation in the History
of India, viii. p. 19, with fol. 316", lin. penult, sq. of

this MS., proves beyond doubt its identity with the ^iJJ
U-~.

^.Ij^LJl (commenced, according to the preceding

copy, A.H. 1135).

Beginning, on fol.

~fi JU so-*/ JL-

'Alamgir's reign begins on fol. 79
b

,
but is incomplete ;

it breaks off in the twenty-first year (A. H. 1088, 1089=
A. D. 1678), and is immediately followed (on fol. I54b)

by the account of A'zamshah's accession
((jj^L*.

.ii

^. U \ ... * ... j % I .*.
t

Vi gi \
t

"g** sLx^Lc i.} i

j.&UwoLj). J.he

first year of Bahadurshah's reign begins on fol. i62b
;

the first year of Muhammadshah's reign, on fol. 238
b

.

The right order of ff. 166-32715: 166,247-326, 167-

246, and 327. This copy came from Farrukhabad,
A. H. 1197 (A. D. 1783). On the back appears the title :

'

Ma'asir-i-Jahangiri,' by a very peculiar mistake, which

finds its explanation on the fly-leaf in this note : i_>bi

- -

uUs^ldu i-*)lj'
The author's name Earnwar

had been confounded with Kamgar, and since the latter,

viz. Kamgar Husaini (who died A.H. 1050 = A. D.

1640, 1641), is the author of the ^.Cil^^.
*1 ^

(see

No. 324 above), the latter title has been wrongly

assigned to this MS. It was purchased from the

executors of the Marquess of Hastings.

No. 3151, ff. 328, 11. 15 ;
excellent Nasta'llk ; splendid binding

in red and gold ; size, 9! in. by 6 in.

396
Muntakhab-i-Lubab (s->LJ ^-s?^*).

A complete copy of the second volume of Muhammad
Haskim 'Alikhan, commonly called Khafikhan or

rather Khwafikhan's Muntakhab-i-Lubab, containing
the history of the Timurides in India from Babar to

Muhammadshah, and completely agreeing with the

copy described in Rieu i. pp. 232 and 233; see also
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Bodleian Cat., Nos. 259-261 ;
W. Morley, p. 100 sq. ;

Nassau Lees, Materials, p. 465 ; Elliot, History of India,
vii. pp. 211-533. It was not completed before A. H.

1143 or 1144 (
A-D. 1731), and the author died probably

in the same year, 1144. Edited in the Bibliotheca

Indica, Calcutta, 1868-1874.
Contents :

Complete index, on ff. 4
b-n b

. Beginning of the

preface, on fol. 1 2b :

jl jjjjjl u'W-'

~"
Introduction (5-.JJL.) on the origin of the Timurides,

and the life of Timur and his descendants, on fol. 1 2b
,

1. 4 ab infra.

Babar, on fol. i5
b

; Humayun, on fol. 25b ; Shfrshah,
on fol. 29

a
; Salimshah, on fol. 32

a
; Firuzkhan, on fol.

32
b

; Sikandarshah, on fol. 34"; Akbar, on fol. 38*;
Jahangir, on fol. 56"; Shahjahan, on foL 83" ; 'Alamgir,
on fol. I57

b
; Saints of the time of 'Alamgir, on fol.

27i
b

; A'zamshah, on fol. 274b ; Bahadurshiih, on fol.

28 i b
; Jahandarshah, on fol. 299", last line; Farrukh-

siyar, on fol. 3o5
a

; Kafi'-aldarajat, on fol. 339* ; Rafi'-

aldaulah, on fol. 344
a

; Muhammadshah, on fol. 346b .

Last chapter (seventh to thirteenth year of Muhammad-
shah's reign), on fol. 39<D

a
.

No date. End of the twelfth century of the Hijrah.
The larger portion of this MS. (ff. 4-298) is written

by Haji Darwish 'All, who also wrote ff. i b~3
b of this

copy, containing a short introduction into Persian

lexicography, which deals with the deficiencies in the

.l
and others, and gives valuable remarks as to

the interchange of letters, etc. This short tract may
perhaps be due to the authorship of Khwdfikhdn himself,
as there are enumerated at the end, on fol. 3

b
,
a few

other early works of the composer of this tract, which

have been lost, viz. J^U.1 Jic ^ t^*

k_>L-j>. J^j* (read ^j^-J) ^j^M. a

j.jV pic jJ f^k-^-* (compare on the

Rieu ii. p. 8oi a
).

Part of fol. 94* and the whole of fol.

94b left blank, but the text is uninterrupted. This

MS. belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 323, ff. 392, II. 25 ; large Nasta'llk, written by two different

hands, the second on ff. 299-392 ; size, 14! in. by 9 in.

397

Another copy of the same.

The same second volume of the Muntakhab-i-Lubab,

beginning as in the preceding copy.
Contents :

Babar, on fol. 9
b

; Humayun, on fol. 3<5
b

; Akbar, on
fol. 57

a
; Jahangir, on fol. 94

b
; Shahjahan, on fol. 151";

'Alamgir, on fol. 318*; A'zamshah, on fol. 574
b

;
Baha-

durshah, probably on fol. 588b (the headings are

missing throughout the latter portion of the MS.);
Jahaudarshah, on fol. 628"; Farrukhsiyar, on fol. 647";

Rafi'-aldarajat and Rafi'-aldaulah, on fol. 688a
;
Mu-

hammadshah, on fol. 698b .

Dated the 23rd of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1225 (A. D.

1810, June 26), by Kamar-aldln Bahra, an inhabitant
of Haidarabad. Collated. Many marginal note* in

English.^
The beginning of an ' Index of Reference to

Khaflkhan's History of Aurengzeb
'

on the fly-leaf of
No. 2402. Purchased by Madden, July 18, 1843.
No. 2402, ff. 1-400, No. 2401, ff. 401-75^ 11. 19; Un nd

distinct Nasta'llk
; size, : 2f in. by 7| in.

398
The same.
A third complete copy of the second volume of the

Muntakhab-i-Lubab, in four books (jJj,. .I**), as the

colophon states ; what is meant by these four books ia

not clear, as only three distinct parts are marked in the
text, viz. on ff.-i b

, 95% and 329*.
Contents :

Babar, on fol. 5* ; Humayun, on fol. 1 7
a

; Akbar, on
fol. 37

a
; Jahangir, on fol. 630;^ Shahjahan, on fol. 95*

(here a new part begins); 'Alamgir, on fol. 189";
A'zamshah, on fol. 324

b
(this portion, viz. foL 324b,

1. 10, to fol. 328
b

,
1. 3, where it breaks off, is repeated

on fol. 329-, where a new part begins, to fol. 333*, 1. 3) ;

Bahadurshah, on fol. 339" ; Jahandarshah, on fol. 359 ;

Farrukhsiyar, on fol. 364b ; Rafi'-aldarajat, on fol. 391*;
Rafi'-aldaulah, on fol. 395"; Muhammadshab, ou fol.

397
a

-

Beginning as usual. Dated the 7th of Rabi'-althani,
A. H. 1239 (A. D. 1823, December n). Purchased for

the library by Messrs. W. H. Allen and Co., April 7,

1859.

No. 3246, ff. 1-221, No. 3247, ff. 223-429, 11. 21
; large nd

distinct Naita'lik; size, iff in. by 10^ in.

399
The same.

A fourth complete copy of the same second volume.

Contents :

Babar, on fol. 5
a

; Humayun, on fol. 17* ; Akbar, on
fol. 30 ; Jahangir, 011 fol. 59

a
; Shahjahan, on fol. 95

b
;

'Alamgir, on fol. i89
b

; A'zamshah, on fol. 332*; Baha-

durshah (second year of his reign), on fol. 342" ;
Jahau-

darshah, on fol. 36i b ; Farrukhsiyar, on fol. 367*;

Rafi'-aldarajat, on fol. 394"; Rafi'-aldaulah, on fol. 397
b

;

Muhammadshah, on fol. 399
b

.

No date. Modern copy.

No. 3256, ff. 435, 11. 26-27 ; mostly in Shikasta, written by
different hands; a few portions in Nasta'llk; size, 14} in. by

8| in.

400
The same.

The/rs< half of the same second volume, from Babar's

conquest, A. H. 932, to the end of Shalijahan's reign,

A.H. 1067 (A.D. 1526-1657), divided into two sections,

viz.

-FtYrfjection,
on ff. I

b-I39
b

, beginning in the usual

way: Jl^^li ^\4*. aU*.

Babar, on fol. 6b
; Humayun, on fol. b

; Shirshah,

on fol. 28a
; Salimshah, on fol. 34"; Firuzshih, on fol.

35
a

; Sikandarshah, on fol. 37*; Akbar, on fol. 41*;

Jahangir, on fol. 84".

Second section, on ff. i4Ob-276
a

, beginning: c^ r jl

L 2
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corresponding to the preceding copy, fol. 95
b

, 1. 16.

Sliahjahan's reign (A.H. 1137-1167). The end of

this copy corresponds to fol. 1 89
b

,
1. 14, in the preceding

one.

No date. Very valuable marginal glosses. Fol. 56
turned upside down.

No. 2530, ff. 276, 11. 21
; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

13^ in. by 8in.

401
The same.

The second^ half of the same volume, from the

accession of 'Alamgir to the fourteenth year of Mu-
hammadshah's reign. It consists of two sections ;

the first, on ff. i b-223
a

,
contains the history of

'Alamgir, headed : ^Ij.^L^j ..Ljl
^_3lj jSi
and begin-

ning : sx^ ^Us-,

Jl jj--J .-^ QI-' V-L--j tj* j^ s+^> corresponding

to No. 3256 (399 in this Cat.), fol. i89
b

,
1. 15; the

second, on ff. 224b~378a
,

contains the history of

Muhammad A'zamshah (on fol. 224b),
Bahadurshah

(heading of his accession omitted), Jahandarshah (on

fol. 267b), Farrukhsiyar (on fol. 279), Rafi'-aldarajat

(on fol. 319"), Rafi'-aldaulah (on fol. 323
b
), and

Muhammadshau (on fol. 326
b
).

The fourteenth year

of Muhammadshah's reign begins on fol. 376". This

section is headed 'sLi Ja^l jJH-s* i^k
,

and begins sLijb \\ syL (j?|I.XJ.^a->
s..S sLi, Jicl

Jl sj^J J-U. o-ai,, corresponding to No. 3256

(399 in this Cat.), fol. 332^ 1. 15.

No date. From a comparison of the contents of this

MS. with those of the immediately preceding one it

becomes evident that both formed originally one copy,
the fifth complete one in the India Office Collection.

Various readings and English annotations on the

margin.

No. 2400, ff. 378, 11. 21 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk ; parts
of ff. 240 and 302 supplied by another hand; size, 13! in. by
8| in.

402
A portion of the same.

A large portion of the second half of the second

volume of the Muntakhab-i-Lubab, beginning abruptly
in the fourth year of 'Alamgir's reign (A. H. 1071, 1072
=A. D. 1661) and going down to the accession of Far-

rukhsiyar (A.H. 1 1 24= A. D. 1713). The first heading
that appears in this copy runs thus (on fol. 2 b

, last

line): s-i ..Ltls ..

^U. Jojt-o **j- ^jliLi'U.
(.^yj> corresponding to No.

3256, fol. 223*, 1. 20. The initial words of this de-

fective copy, Jl Jojy^j o .vr o>-j}L, correspond

to No. 3256, fol. 222b
,

1. 6; the
last,ji ul^a.

fol. 368*, 1. 1 6, in the same copy.

No date. Beginning of the thirteenth century of the

Hijrah.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2544, ff. 36 r
,
11. 1 5 ; small, distinct, and very neat Nasta'llk ;

size, io| in. by 7| in.

403
Another portion of the same.

This portion begins exactly where the preceding copy
breaks off, i. e. with Farrukhsiyar's accession : ^LJlL^j
Jl JJLJ (c"^" i^jji) }^-> ) J-s-1 iW' corresponding

to No. 3256, fol. 368
a

,
1. 17, and goes down to Muham-

madshah's reign. According to the Arabic pagination

382 leaves are wanting in the beginning; it is slightly

incomplete at the end also.

No. 305, ff. 79, 11. 21
;
Nasta'llk

; part of fol. 79* and the whole

of fol. 79
b written by another hand in Shikasta

; size, 1 2 in. by

404
A third portion of the same.

A very small portion of or rather extracts from the

first half of the second volume of Khwiifikhan's history
. i - o ?

(i_>LJ ^AsT^
1 ^^"' ", as it is styled in the colophon),

beginning in the usual way, on fol. i a : ^L^a. uLja-

Jl ^-LJ \\
ij)}i\ cfW*" ) j^~->> an(l going down to

A.H. 952, Eabi'-alawwal I2th (A. D. 1545, May 24),

the date of Shirshah's death, see No. 3256 (399 in

this Cat.), fol. 24
b

,
last two lines. It is divided into

eleven small parts or
*jL (on ff. i a

,
n a

, 25
a

, 37", 45,

53
a

. 67
a

, 79
a

, Sg
11

,
ioi a

,
and m a

).

Dated the 2gth of August, A. D. 1806.

No. 3054, ff. 116, 11. 6-8 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 6| in.
.

405
Selections from the second volume of the Muntakhab-

i-Lubab.

This copy contains select portions :

1. From what is called here, erroneously, the first

volume
(Jjl jJi^.), that is, the first half of the second

volume, on ff. i b-99
a

, beginning with Akbar's reign,

A. H. 963, and going down to the end of Shahjahan's

reign, A.H. 1068 (A. D. 1556-1658).
2. From what is called here

^.j ^^, that is, the

second half of the second volume, on ff. ioob-2i6a
,

beginning with Aurangzib's accession in A.H. 1068 and

going down to A. H. 1131, the first year of Muhammad-
shah's reign (A. D. 1658-1719).

No. 2992, ff. 216, 11. 8-9 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, g| in. by 6-J in.

406
Other selections from the same volume.

A few short extracts, all taken from 'Alamgir's reign.

Beginning :
e^-o-a-

No. 246, ff. 16, 11. 14; Shikasta; size, 7j in. by si in.
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407
Muntakhab-i-Lubab.

A small portion of the extremely rare third volume

(vJLS jJuf.) of Khwaflkhan's work, devoted to the

minor dynasties of India; see Rieu i. p. 235.

Beginning: \j ^Li^U JLiuil

Jl ,^l3l OkJ-a bLj L. &J 10Jl

This fragment contains only the principal part of

the history of the Bahmani dynasty in the Dakhan
;

it

begins, after a historical introduction, with Sultan 'Ala-

aldin Gangui Bahmani, called Hasan, who died A. H.

759 (A. D. 1358), on ff. 8a-2i b
;
then follow:

Sultan Muhammadshah Bahmani, died A.H. 777 (A.D.
J 375)> on fl- 2jb

>
las fc l'ne -

Sultan Mujahid bin Sultan Muhammadshah, died

A.H. 779 (A. D. 1378), on fol. 34
b

.

Sultan Da'udshah bin 'Ala-aldin, ou fol. 37
b

.

Sultan Mahmudshah bin 'Ala-aldin, died A.H. 799

(A.D. 1397), on fol. 38^.
Sultan Ghiyath-aldin bin Sultan Mahmud, on fol. 40*.

Sultan Shams-aldin bin Sultan Mahmud, on fol. 42*",

last line.

Sultan Firuzshah bin Da'udshah, died A.H. 825 (A.D.

1422), on fol. 46b ,
last line.

Sultan Ahinadshah, on fol. 63*.
Sultan 'Ala-aldin Ahmad II, on fol. 69^.

Sultan Humayun bin 'Ala-aldin, on fol. 79*.

Sultan Nizam-aldinshah bin Humayun, on fol. 84".

Here the copy breaks off.

No. 84, ff. 86, 11. 9 ;
careless Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by sf in.

408
Extracts from historical works.

A collection of specimens of historical writings,

taken from the following histories and Inshas :

1. Extracts from Muhammad Kazim's 'Alamglr-

ndma, see Nos. 347357 in this Cat., on fol. i
b

,
be-

ginning: Jl
jJklTl jj,) J-O-xJ.

"ta (J\-

2. Extracts from the first book of Abu-alfadl's

AkbarnAma; see Nos. 235-263 in this Cat., on fol. 6i b
,

beginning: Jl &^. ^\ -S\ <5ll.

3. Extracts from the second look of the same, on

fol. 1 1 7
a

, beginning :

^i! ^Lo jdJ
jj-*""'-

4. Extracts from the letters and refined prose-

writings of Abu-alfadl (J-iA)\ j>\ euLjUC. t^-^ 1

).

see Nos. 271-287 in this Cat., on fol. isoa ;
of Mir

Muhammad Hdshim )>

i. e. Khwafikhan, the author of the Muntakhab-i-LubAb,

see the preceding numbers, on fol. i53
b

;
of Niz&m-

almulk (eliXl JJoJ ^\MJ), i.e. Asafjah, who defeated

Mubarizkhan, A.H. 1137 (A.D. 1724), and died A.H.

1161 (A.D. 1748), see Eieu i. pp. 233
b and 402, on

fol. i8i b
, etc.

No date.

No. 852, ff. 185, 11. 19-23; unequally written in Shikasta;

size, 1 1
J in. by 6J in.

409
Tadhkirat-alrauluk

(eJjJdl i/JU).
A general history of India, from the Arab conquest

to A. H. 1 149= A. D. 1736, 1737 (see fol. I39
b

, 1. 8, and

fol. 172*, first line : ^. ^ j^So
j J^o ti- i^JU.

cj 1 *+s j), written, chiefly on the basis of the Tabakat-

i-Akbari (see Nos. 225-232 in this Cat.), at the

request of some friends, by Yahyakhan, who had beeii

Mir Munshi of the emperor Farrukhsiyar (see fol. i
1

',

last three lines), and entitled : Tadhkirat-almuluk (see
fol. 2, 1. i).

Beginning : x.Ls* J^j

J cj

A short introductory part deals with Nushirwan
and his successors, Muhammad and the first four

Khalifs on fol. 2a
,
the Umayyades on fol. 2b

,
and the

'Abbasides on fol. 4". The history of India begins, on
fol. 9

a
,
with the Ghaznawides (Nasir-aldin Sabuktagin

on fol. 9
a

,
Sultan Mahmud on fol. 9

b
,
Mas'ud and his

successors to Khusrau Malik bin Khusrau Shall. A. H.

555-5 83=A.D. 1160-1187, onff. I3
b
-i7").

SultAns of Dihll, from Mu'izz-aldin bin Muhammad
Sam Ghur! to the nineteenth year of Muhammadshah's

reign, A.H. 1149, on fol. 17* (Babar on fol. 6oa
,
ShSr-

khan on fol. 6i a
,
Salimkhan bin Shlrkhan on fol. 64*,

Humayun on fol. 67*, Akbar on fol. 69
b

, Jahangir on

fol. 89!', Shahjahan on fol. 99", 'Alamgir on fol. 105",
Bahadurshah on fol. 112*, Jahandarshah on fol. 112",

Farrukhsiyar on fol. 122"-, Rafi'-aldarajat and RafT-

aldaulah on fol. 125, Muhammadshah on fol. l3O
b
).

Sulfdns of the Dakhan, from A.H. 748 (A.D. 1347)
to the imprisonment of Abu al-Hasan by 'Alamgir, on

fol. 1 4Oa (beginning with the Bahmanis; Nizam-almulkis

on fol. 147", 'Adilkhans on fol. 149", Kutb-almulkis

on fol. 150").

SultAns of Gujarat, from A.H. 793 to 983 (the usual

date is 980 or 981) = A.D. 1391-1575, on fol. 150^.

SultAns of MAlwah, from A. H. 809 to 970 (sic ! the

usual date is 977)= A. D. 1406-1563, that is, to Baz

Bahadur's submission to Akbar after a reign of sixteen

years, on fol. i6oa.

Sultdns of BangAlah, from Fakhr-aldin (A.H. 741 =
A.D. 1340, the date is omitted here) to A.H. 982= A.D.

1574, on fol. i69b .

Sharki Sultdns of Jaunp&r, from A.H. 784 to 88 1

(A. D. 1382-1476), on fol. I72
a

.

Rulers of Sind, from the Arab conquest, A.H. 86

(A. D. 705), to the annexation by Akbar (here given as

A.H. 993!), on fol. I73
b

.

Rulers of MultAn, to the annexation by the Moghul

emperors, on fol. i75b.

Sultdns of Kashmir, from A.H. 747 to 995 (A. D.

1346-1587), on fol. 178".

Dated by Ihsan-allah the 1 2th of Jumada-alawwal,

A.H. 1212 (fortieth year of Shah 'Alam's reign)= A.D.

1797, November 2. On fol. ia this work is incorrectly

styled: Xi* *{;"

No. 1147, ff. 187, 11. 19 ; NaiU'll^ ; size, icj in. by 6j in.
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410
An anonymous history (or part of a history) of the

last few years of Muhammadshah's reign, from the i8th

of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1159 (A. D. 1746, December 2),

to the nth of Jumada-althant, A. H. 1161 (A. D. 1748,
June 8). The account of Ahmadshah's accession begins
on fol. 94b . It is in form of a diary and evidently by
an eye-witness, who noted down the events immediately
after their occurrence.

Beginning: Jl^Ujj, u><-*-'j+-~_r. j>

"Worm-eaten. This copy seems to be the compiler's

autograph.

No. 1612, ff. 17-98, 11. 11-13 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by gj in.

411

'Inayatnama (

A collection of famous letters and other interesting
historical documents by Babar, Humayun, Akbar,

Jahangir, 'Alamgir, Dara Shukuh, Bahadurshah, and
other eminent men of the Moghul empire, made by
'Inayatkhan Rasikh, the son of Shams-aldaulah Lutf-

allahkhan, A. H. 1163 (A. D. 1750), when he was in his

forty-ninth year; see another copy of the same,

endorsed
,jJL=

ooU-e eylxS, in Rieu ii. pp. 876 and

877. The compiler was a brother of Shakirkhan, the

author of a history of Muhammadshah and his successors

o^U) down to A.H. 1174, see Rieu i. p. 279.

Jc.^
The first document in this collection is headed thus,

on fol. 3
a

:
i
,

="

Jj.lT^. yli-jjLi

No date.

No. 549, ff. 1-171, 11. II ; Shikasta; size, 8$ in. by 5 in.

412

A sort of a diary or note-book, containing military

statistics, especially relating to Indian cities and

fortresses, interspersed with historical notes, tables,

genealogies, itineraries, etc., all referring to modern

Indian history and topography.
A AAJ i^Js^Lu J n' or a series of short notes

on the emperors of Dihli, from A. H. 602 to A. H. 968

(A. D. 1206-1561), begins on fol. 63*.

^U> (j4~o (as the following copy reads more correctly),

that is, a short outline of the history of the Timurides

in India, by Nizam-aldin Muhammad Hadi alhusaini

alsafawl, commonly called Shah Mirza, with the

honorary epithet Mirza Mahdikhan Safawi (the author

of the c?;jb jj\3
or history of Nadirshah, completed

A.H. ii7i=A.D. 1757, 1758; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos.

302-306 and 1971 ;
Rieu i. p. 192 eq., etc.), begins on

fol. 67
b

. The main portion of this little historical out-

line was completed A.H. 1142 (the title in its correct

form is a chronogram)= A. D. 1729, 1730, and the more

recent dates added later on. The last date, found here

on fol. 7o
b

,
is A.H. 1173 (A. D. 1759, 1760).

Beginning of the g f* isLLo

Ji

No. 1727, ff. 72 ; mostly written in Shikasta; size, 17 in. by
6 in.

413

Majmu'a-i-Mirza Mahdikhani

Another copy of the same historical outline by Mirza

Mahdikhan Safawi, beginning as in the preceding copy.

The tables go down to Bahadurshah's death only ;
all

the later dates are wanting.

No. 339, ff. 1-7; careless Nasta'lik; size, ii in. by 7 in.

414
The same.

A third copy of the same, also ending with Bahadur-

shah's death, A. H. 1 1 24 =A. D. 1 7 1 2. The date of com-

position appears on fol. 2a
,
11. 3 and 2 ab infra. Ac-

cording to the wording of the title here, h^ s-c^x*

ijli. tjS^*, it would be A.H. 1122, but that must be

corrected into 1142 according to the preceding copy, by

adding one i^ in \
}̂

and another (S in
L^^>" College

of Fort William, 1809.

No. 2304, ff. 10, 11. 13 ; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

415

Miscellaneous tracts.

These tracts contain historical and statistical accounts

of different kinds, viz. :

1. Dates of birth and death of the Moghul emperors

from Timur to Shah 'llam (^UUjU i^Uj } ^^j),
on fol. i b

;
the last date is A. H. 1185 (A. D. 1771, 1772).

2. Dates of the demise of holy and learned Shaikhs

(LJU ^-1 ^^
>\ on f l- 6b

5 beginning with Shaikh

'Abd-alkadir of Gilan (born A. H. 47 1, died A. H. 561 =
A. D. 1078-1166).

3. On the fourteen sciences (e> -;j-4-i-
M &

on fol. 9
b

,
with the subdivisions ^^-c w (jjJJk JUB

on fol. n a
,

and ^U j ^jS. ^^*.j+>. pi*,
on fol. 12*.

4. Statistical accounts (J-^jJI j^^-^)-
on f l- 12b;

(a) Statistics of India, especially under 'Alamgir and

his successors, beginning with Dihli pr Shahjahanabad,

on fol. I5
b

;
after which follow Agra (Akbarabad),
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l.iihur, Kabul, Kashmir, Multan, Gujarat, Ajmir,

ih'ilwah, the Dakhan, Bangalah, Allahabad, etc.;

(I,)
Statistics of Persia (^1 iiUU-. -*), on fol. 45*.

5. Names and titles of 'Alamgir's family, relations,

and chief officials

(iii fol. 49b .

6. A portion of 'Alamgir's writings, orders, and

letters, beginning with the 'admonitions' of Shahjahan,

related by 'Alamgir, on fol. 56b (e^a^A* jjj
j Jt

L-lc sLiob .JJtLc ^_AJ v2C sj sLijU

7. Another statistical account, written on different

piper and by a different hand, entitled : ^U.f. -fc^O JJ^BJ

JJic, that is, on the great military officials of the

Moghul empire, on fol. 82 a
.

No. 370, ff. 103 ;
written in large Nasta'llk as far as fol. 81,

and throughout interleaved with many English notes and trans-

lations; if. 82-103 in smaller, careless Nasta'llk, by another hand ;

fi-e, 10$ in. by 6-f in.

416

Siyar-almuta'akhkhirin (^.^iLLdl^--.).

History of the Indian empire, from A. H. 1118 (A. r>.

1
707),

the year of 'Alamgir's death, to A. H. 1195 (A. D.

1781), by Ghulam Husain bin Hidayat 'Alikhan bin

al-Sayyid 'Alim-allah bin al-Sayyid Faid-allah alhusainl

altabataba'i, completed in Eamadan, A. H. 1195 (A. D.

1781, August, September); comp. Bodleian Cat., No.

265; Rieu i. pp. 280 and 281
;
W. Morley, p. 105 sq.;

J. Aumer, p. 85 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 14 ;

Elliot, History of India, viii. pp. 194198, etc. It is

divided into two volumes, the first going down to A. H.

1152 (A. D. 1739, 1740), and beginning, on fol. ib :

SLJjU \j (^L*|1 <_X<i._i .t^JLl^M !j*\
9 *

\ ^U*-i*

Jljbls J}L>. j c.v.Vic; the second, beginning on fol.

269
b

: i^L-, )J^> j jlWl JLC jLijLj tjliJ j J^>

JjliT j (j~iJl <jJU, with A. H. 1153 and closing

with A. H. 1195.

An English translation of this work (without the

mukaddimah) by Mustafa, a French renegade, in three

volumes, Calcutta, 1789 ;
the first portion of the same,

re-edited by J. Briggs,. for the Oriental Translation

Fund, London, 1832; see also Jonathan Scott's
'

History
of the Deccan,' ii. p. 3 1 3 sq. Complete edition, Calcutta,

1833, in fol. (Seear-ool Mutakhreen), and Lucknow,
A. H. 1283; the mukaddimah was printed, Calcutta,

1836; an abridgment of the whole work under the

title of ' Moolukhus-ool-Tuwareekh
'

appeared already,

1827.
This copy was made in the month Sha'ban, A. H. 1205

(A. D. 1791, April), by Nasir 'All bin Sayyid Husain

'All. It formerly belonged to Mr. A. Welland, whose

name, with the date of February 4, 1810, is written on

the top of fol. i b.

No. 1117, ff. 336, 11. 25; Nasta'lfk, several leaves supplied

by other hands
; large waterspots and slight injuries throughout ;

ff. 1 19 and 193 are more severely damaged ; size, i zf in. by 95 in.

417

Another copy of the same.

This copy is older than the preceding one, but

slightly defective, as there is a lacuna of eight leaves

after fol. 336 (corresponding to No. 2931, 419 in this

Cat., fol. 175*. 1. 10 to fol. 187', 1. 6). First volume
on fol. i b

,
second on fol. 357

b
; beginning of both the

same as in the preceding copy. No date, but on the

fly-leaves (three pages) there is added by another hand

in Shikasta a complete index of the work (vL^^*-'>r*0>
dated the 27th of Shawwal, A. H. 1201 =A.D. 1787,

August 12. This copy belonged formerly to Sir Barry
Close.

No. 8319, olim 15. J. 4, ff. 476, U. 73 ; Nasta'llk, by different

hands ; size, 10 in.' by 6| in.

418
The same.

First volume on fol. ib
,
second on fol.

No date.

No. 1916, ff. 526, U. 2: ; Nasta'llk, by at least three different

hands (the first on ff. 1-224 and 2 5 2b-38, the second on ff. 325-

252', the third on ff. 383
b
-536) ; size, n{ in. by 6J in.

419

A fragment of the same.

A large portion of the first volume of the Siyar-

almuta'akhkhirin, beginning abruptly : e>-iJJ^jJ
. . .

"HI LJLJj^H Xi ; corresponding to No. 3319 (417 in

this Cat.), fol. i69
b

,
1. 6, and going down to the end of

the first volume, which was completed according to the

colophon the 26th of Muharram, A. H. 1 195 (A. D. 1781,

January 22), corresponding to No. 3319, fol. 354
b

.

The proper order of the leaves is: ff. 1-176, 180-203,

177-179.

No. 2931, ff. 203, 11. 21
;
clear and distinct Naste'llk, written

in the most regular style ; size, lo| in. by 7j in.

420
A smaller fragment of the same.

This portion of the first volume begins with

Ahmadkhan

Bahadur Saulatjang's death in A. H. 1169= A. D. 1756);

corresponding to the preceding copy, fol. 19", 1. 13, and

goes down to Mtr Muhammad Kasimkhan's occupation

of'Azimabad(i.e.Patna), A.H. ii74=A. D. 1760, 1761.

The last words, with which this copy breaks off, on fol.

108", correspond to the preceding copy, fol. 94", 1. 4 ab

infra. Ff. iO9
n-nob

(U. 13 in large Nasta'lik) contain

two short fragments of questions and answers on Hin-

dustani grammar, from questions 91 to 98 and 165 to

176.

No. 2594, ff. 1 10, U. 17-19 i
Shikasta ; size, 9$ in. by 6| in.
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421

Fihrist - i -
Siyar

- almuta'akhkhirln

An index to the Siyar-almuta'akhkhirin, with

references to a special copy of that work (which is not

stated) and corrections by a former English owner.

No. 1825, ff. 17 ; Shikasta; size, 9f in. by 5$ in.

422

A detailed history of Muhammadshah's reign (A. H.

1131-1161 = A.D. 1719-1748), composed at Mr.

Jonathan Scott's request, A.H. 1196 (A.D. 1782), see

No. 250, fol. i8a
,

1. 10, by Mirza Muhammadbakhsh,
with the takhallus AsMb, see fol. 17*, 1. 8, and fol. 23*,

1. 12, in two volumes. The history is styled at the end

of the second volume :

8 Li. ;
and a little more correctly on ff. ia and 175":

Rieu iii. p. 944, and Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 232,
where a fuller description of this work is given.

Beginning : ^L-Jls^-* ^j jjo III

2 i)jJL tjLaJiL'"' j (so to be read instead of

J

cM-
The preface gives a complete list of all the historical

works written on the dynasty of the Moghul emperors
from Babar to Muhammadshah

; the history itself

begins with Muhammadshah's birth, on fol. 26b . In

the first part the author often refers among other

works (see Rieu, loc.
cit.)

to a history ,^J^ > "* ^J^i
otherwise styled s-oli sLi A*-**"

sJL.^,
the author of

which is unknown. The history only goes down to

the death of Zakariyyakhan, A.H. 1158 (A.D. 1745),
and of Nadirshah, A.H. 1160 (A.D. 1747); see ff. 330"
and 32 7

a
respectively.

Dated the 3rd of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. I2OO=A. D.

1786, January 4.

Nos. 250, 251, ff. 332, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk, by two different hands
;

size of No. 250, 8 \ in. by 7$ in. ; of No. 251, 8 in. by 7| in.

423

Ta'rikh-i-Ahmadshahi

A short history of the reign of the emperor Abu-
alnasr Mujahid-aldfn Ahmadshah, the son of the

emperor Muhammadshah, composed by Muhammad
'

Alikhan Ansari bin Hidayat-allahkhan (who began six

years later, A.H. 1202, a very large general history of

the Timurides, styled t^Ik-. ^j(j ;
see Rieu i. pp. 282

and 283, and Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 316 sq.)

in A.H. 1196 (see ff. i b
,

1. 6, and 2 a
,

1. S)=A.D. 1782.
Ahmadshah ruled A.H. 1161-1167 (A.D. 1748-1754),

six years and three months, and after having been

deposed and blinded he lived twenty-one years more,
and died A. H. 1 188 (A. D. 1775), in the sixteenth year
of Shah 'Alam's reign.

Beginning :

No date^ Probably the author's autograph.

No. 194, ff. 32, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 5$ in.

424
A'in-i-'Alamshahi (^LiALc (̂ ->^)-

The first volume of a history of Prince 'All Gauhar,
who afcended the throne of Dihli under the title of

Shah 'Alam, A.H. 1173 (A. D. 1759), from Ahmadshah's

deposition, A.H. 1167 (A.D. 1754), to about A.H. 1203

(A. D. 1788), by Ghulam 'Alikhan bin Raushan-aldaulah

Bhakharikhan Rustamjang ;
see Bodleian Cat., No. 266

;

Rieu i. pp. 278 sq. and 281 sq.; Elliot, History of India,

viii. p. 393. It is also styled sometimes s_oU.le Li,

_>.!_), and on fol. i a of this copy (see also fol. i 1 '

of the following copy) ^LiAlc ->j(j
and (in the

colophon) n^Ui^i.. This first volume corresponds to

the second book of the Bodleian copy (the first book

there is the s_Ii or history of 'Alamgir's successors

down to the accession of 'Alamgir II, which is wanting
here altogether), and goes down to about A.H. 1185

(A.D. 1771).

Beginning : -^ w

Dated in the month Rajab, A.H. 1207 (A.D. 1793,

February, March).

No. 398, ff. 290, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, g| in. by 6 in.

425
The same.

The second volume of the A'in-i-'Alamshahi (styled

here ^LJ jJia. ^LiALc ->j{->}> comprising the next

seventeen or eighteen years of Shah 'Alam's reign from

A.H. 1185 to A.H. 1203, from Dabitakhan's defeat to

the dethroning and blinding of Shah 'Alam, by Ghulam
Kadirkhan, and corresponding to the third and fourth
books in the Bodleian copy.

Beginning :

|

Jic}'l ^j-.-LiLJ! J. i^jJI .Hi A
.
^

(^UijJI
in the Bodleian copy).

This volume is divided here into two makalas, viz. :

lcb

~\

Jl, on fol. 2 a
.

_2. X'
j\,

on fol.
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Dated in the month Jumada-alula, A. H. 1206 (A. D.

1792, January).

No. 243, ff. 139, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk, written by different hands
;

size, 9 in. by fj in.

426
Hakikathai-Hindustan (^.".-.-> -a

History and topography of the Subahs of Hindustan
and the Dakhan, compiled A. H. I2O4= A. D. 1790 (the
title is a chronogram, see fol. 3

b
,

1. 2
;
the date appears

besides on fol. i b
,

1. 5 and at the end of the book) by
Lachmi Narayan, with the takhallus Shafik (see fol. i b

,

1. 3), the author of the Tanmik-i-Shigarf, a history of

the Dakhan, composed A.H. 1200 (see Nos. 447 and 448
below), the Bisat-alghana'im or history of the Marat -

tahs, A.H. 1214, and several other works, for which see

No. 468 (further below) in this Catal., and Eieu i. pp.

238 and 327 sq.

Beginning :

jjjljj.

The book contains four makalas :

Afakdlah I (not marked here by special heading)
begins on fol. 3

b
,
and deals with the old revenue

returns, drawn up by his grandfather and signed by
Nizam-almulk, extending as far as the Fasli year, 1139
(see fol. 2 a

,
1. 5), with further additions and supple-

ments.

Makdlah II (beginning on fol. 35
b
) gives an account

of the following Subahs of Hindustan : Shahjahanabad
(Dihli), on fol. 36

a
; Akbarabad (Agra), on fol. 4ib ;

Allahabad, on fol. 43"; Oudh, on fol. 44b ; Bahar, on
fol. 46"; Bangalah, on fol. 47

b
; Orissa (here wrongly

spelt ~~Jijl),
on fol. 49

b
; Malwah, on fol. ;jo

b
; Ajmir,

on fol. 5i
a

; Ahmadabad-i-Gujarat, on fol. 52"; Tattah,
on fol. 55

b
; Multan, on fol. 57

b
; Lahur, on fol. 59*;

Kabul, on fol. 72" (Kashmir, which ought to be be-

tween the last two, is not marked at all in this copy).
Mak&lali III (beginning on fol. 76

b
) deals with the

following Subahs of the Dakhan : Khandis, on fol. 8i b
;

Barar, on fol. 93b ; Aurangabad, on fol. io7
b

; Bidar,
on fol. I2ob

; Bijapur, on fol. i27
b

; Haidarabad, on
fol. 143*.

Makdlah IV (beginning on fol. 163) contains a short

chronicle of the Muhammadan rulers of India, from
Sultan Mu'izz-aldtn Sam down to A.H. 1204 in the

reign of Shah 'Alam. No date.

No. 3055, ff. 213,11. 14 on ff. 1-84,11. i6onff. 85-213; Shikasta;
size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

427
Notes and other official documents of the last Moghul

emperors of Dihli, especially ofMuhammadshah, Ahmad-
shah, 'Alamgir II, and Shah 'Alam. The latest date

that appears is A.H. I2I3=A.D.I798, 1799(011 fol. 28*);
one of the earliest, even before the accession of Muham-
madshah, A.H. ii27= A.D. 1715 (on fol. 78

a
).

Even a

few of 'Alamgir Aurangzib's are found here and there.

IND. OFF.

Ff. 1-13 are turned upside down. Fol. 14 gq. begin
with orders of Muhammudshah, dated A. II. 1 155, 1 1 -<,,

1158, and 1153 (A.D. 1742, 1743, 1745, and 1740).
No. 2975, ff. 89 ; Shikasta, by various hands; size, 9 in. by 6f in.

428

Ta'rikh-alsalatfn

A short chronicle of tlie succefsors of Timfir and
of the Moghul emperors of India down to Shah 'Alam,

by Sufi San'an bin Mirza liaba, beginning : i) j,ll

It is scarcely any more than a mere list of the rulers

with very short dates and notices, full of errors, and of

very little consequence in any respect. Dated in the
month Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1220 (the forty-eighth year
of Shah 'Alam's reign)= A. D. 1 806, January, February.
It seems to be the author's autograph.

No. 3160, ff. 34, 11. 1 1 ; large Nasta'lik ; splendid binding in

green and gold ; size, 6J in. by 4^ in.

429

Dhikr-alsiyar (.--.. H

A history of the last times of the Moghul empire in

India from A.H. 1151 (A. D. 1738, 1739), and the mas-
sacre of the people of Dihji by order of Nadirshah,
down to the end of Shah 'Alam's reign, completed by
Ghulam Husainkhan, the son of Muhammad Himrnat-
khan of Shahjahanabad, A.H. I22I=A. D. 1806, 1807

(the title is a chronogram, see fol. 387", 1. z sq.). All

his ancestors were in the service of the Moghul em-

perors ;
his own father, who died A. H. 1 168 (A. D. 1 754,

1755), from Muhammad Farrukhsiyar's reign down to

that of 'Alamgir II (see fol. 3*, 1. 10 sq.).

Beginning : u^La ..jT ^,J
t)l

jl

^ -J Ocs^ 8JJ/T \j p^LJI
5-JUJ j

Jl
sJw.jLi.jj ii>U> my-~j ij*)j

'

The title
^jj-iL^^..-., given to it on the back of

the binding and on fol. ia
,
is caused by a confusion of the

name of the present author with the similar one of

Ghulam Husain bin Hidayat 'Alikhau
;
see Nos. 416-

421 above.

No. 1501, ff. 388, 11. 16 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, 13! in. by 8 in.

430
Two portions of a great work on the political and

natural history of his own country and of India in

general, projected by the ruler of the Carnatic, Nawwab

Walajah 'Azimjah Bahadur, with the epithet of Siraj-

alumara (see fol. 2b,
1. 8 sq.), or as he is styled with
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his full name on fol. 2i9b ,
1. 10 : Muhammad '

Alikhan

Bahadur Dhu-alfakarjang Siraj-alumara, who was

installed by the British Government as Nawwab the

3rd of February, 1820, and died the I 2th of November,

1825. Both from the prefixes of these two portions

and from an English notice on the fly-leaf we learn

that the superintendence over this vast enterprise was

entrusted to Maulana Muhammad Sibghat-allah (ii*-

ill), with the epithet Mahmadat-al'ulama Badr-aldaulah

Mufti (see fol. 3*, 11. 2 and 3), or as he is called on

fol. 220a
,

11. 3 and 4: 'Azirn Nawazkhan Bahadur

Mu'tamacljang 'Umdat-al'ulaina Mufti Badr-aldaulah,

who selected proper collaborators for the various parts,

the most prominent of whom was Rida Sahib, known
as Hakim Bakir Husainkhan Bahadur (see fol. 4, 1. i

,

and fol. 2 2Oa
,
last line). He applied himself particularly

to the history of the rulers of the Carnatic, from Sa'd-

allahkhan to Nawwab Muhammad 'Alikhan Baliadur

Walajah. After his death Sayyid Murtada (see fol. 4
b

,

1. i) took the work in hand in order to supply other

necessary portions of the political history (according to

the English notice, on the basis of a previous work by

Sayyid Muhammad Badakhshani, with whose style the

Nawwab was not altogether pleased a statement

which we cannot find in the Persian introduction !).

The Nawwab's death interrupted this work, and thus

it was left for ever unfinished. Both the super-

intendent, Sibghat-allah, and the principal compiler,

Sayyid Murtada, were still alive in 1859, the latter as

teacher in the Madrasah.

First portion: Political history on ff. 1-217, styled,

according to fol. 4
b

,
1. 3 :

>j})^\ ^^ (
for the general

title, given in the English notice, viz. Sirdj-altawArikh,

no corroboration is found in the text), beginning :

According to the index on fol. 4
b the original work

was to contain seven makalas and five mukaddimas,
the last three of which were to follow after the

makalas, viz. :

Makalah I : The Ghaznawides.

Makalah II : Rulers of Dihli, from the Ghurides to

the end of the Timuride Sultans.

Makalah III : Sultans of the Dakhan, from the

Bahmanshahis to the Baridshahis.

Makalah IV : Sultans of Lahur, etc.

Makalah V : Islamitic rulers, from the Arabian

Khalifs, beginning with Mu'awiyah, to the end of

Timur's reign.
Makalah VI : Persian kings, from Gayumarth to

Yazdajird III.

Makalah VII: Rulers of the Carnatic, history of

Nawwab Haiclar 'Alikhan and Tipu Sultan, and the

English conquest.
Mukaddimas I and II : The Indian Rajahs and the

Hindu religion, together with a short account of the

creation, etc.

Mukadditnah III : Idol and sun worship in India.

Mukaddimah IV : The wonders of the seven climates,

and the springs, wells, rivers, places of worship of the

Hindu and other religious creeds, etc., in India. Of

these twelve subdivisions there are found in our text

only six, viz. :

1. On fol. 5
a

,
a general introduction on the value of

historiography, the sources of Hindu history (Mahabha-
rata, etc.),

and a general outline of the pre-Islamitic

history of India.

2. On fol. n a
, history of the creation, of the first

patriarchs and the Hindu Rajahs in detail, with a con-

cluding portion on the first rise of Islam in India (on
fol. 53

b
).

These two parts correspond upon the whole

to the first and second mukaddimas of the original

plan.

3. On fol. 56*, the Ghaznawides from Nasir-aldin

Sabuktagin to Khusrau Malik bin Khusraushah (here

styled _*-. s-lUu , corresponding to the first makdlah

of the original plan).

4. On fol. 78
b

,
the Sultans of Dihli, from the

Ghurides to Sultan 'Ala-aldin (here styled *;U- i)la-).

5. On fol. io6b , continuation of the Sultans of Dihli,

from Bahlul Afghan Ludi to Timur and Shahrukh

(here styled -srH &JU-).

6. On fol. 140", the Timurides of India: Babar, on

fol. i43
a

; Humayun, on fol. I49
b

;
Shirshah and his

successors, on fol. i54b ;
second reign of Humayun, on

fol. is8b ; Akbar, on fol. i6ia ; conquest of Malwah
and short history of that country, on fol. 163*; conquest
of Gujarat and condensed history of it, on fol. 164^;

Jahangir's birth, on fol. i7i
a

; conquest of Patna and

Bangalah and history of both, on fol. 172"; conquest
of Kashmir and history of that country, on fol. 176*;

conquest of Tattah and Sind and history of Sind, on

fol. i8ob ; Jahangtr, on fol. i83
b

; Shahjahan, on fol.

I9i
b

; 'Alamgir, on fol. 2O4b ,
first line; Bahadurshah

and Jahandarshah, on fol. 2i5
b

; Farrukhsiyar, on fol.

2 1 6 a
; Rafi'-aldarajat and Muhammadshah, on fol. 2 1 6b

(here styled ~i*> 5-lla-).

The last three parts correspond to the second makdlah

and to portions of the fourth and fifth makalas of the

original plan.

Second portion : Natural history, on ff. 2i8b-337 b,

styled, according to fol. 22Ob,
last line: L^iH ,*-U.,

with the additional title of ,.>--= o>-ij, beginning :

It is divided into the following eight babs :

1 . Roses and other flowers
(j-j-iy* u\^3

\j,jj*. .),
on fol. 221".

2. Tobacco and other kinds of trees and fruits

>
on fol> 233

3. Vegetables (^iJjJb yjLp. y), on fol. 273
b

.

4. Cereals (eiA.^ dyl ^jLo j*),
on fol. 28i a

.

5. Birds and poultry in the Ghauts (..151
'



165 HISTORY. 16C

6. Beasts of prey, beginning with the lion (yli

jw-ii*), on fol. 299b .

7. Waterfowls and fishes
(cyUlj^a. ^ (j^-j* c)W-! i*

^yT),
on fol. 303''.

8. Domestic animals, principally the horse d^Lo ,j

Axjl
ii>Ul^j>.),

on fol. 313*.

The Nawwab's zeal for the compilation of this work
seems to have been particularly stimulated by the

establishment of the Asiatic Society in London in

1822, if we understand the allusion on fol. 3, first line

sq., correctly.

No. 3216, ff. 337, 11. 19; Nasta'lllt, by four different hands,
the oldest (probably that of Sayyid Murtada himself) on ff. i-io,
another (the neatest and most distinct of the four) on ff. 11-217,
a third on ff. 218-319 and 324-337, a fourth on ff. 320-323;
size, n| in. by 7j in.

431

Zafarnama-i-waka'i'-i-ghadr (..xc /*jU, LoLi^ik).

A succinct history of the Indian Mutiny in 1857 and

1858, extending from the beginning of July, 1857, to

February, 1859. and completed in the same year (A. H.

1276), the title ~.LS
/
ik being a chronogram for that

year. It was written by a Muhammadan who conceals

his name, but is upon the whole friendly to the English,
for the immediate information of the Secretary of State

for India and Members of Council.

Beginning :

iiJLl jullfc '+-*

This copy was completed the 2ist of Dhu-alhijjah,
A. H. 1285 (A. D. 1869, 4th of April), and presented to

the Library, 1870, March 23. A short English state-

ment about the contents of the book (with the mistaken
date of composition, A. H. 1289 instead of 1276), dated

February 16, 1870, is inserted before the first page.

No. 3403, ff. 57, 11. 16
; Nasta'llk; size, 8j- in. by 5 in.

432
Dastur-al'amal

(J^jJI J^A).
The revenue system under the emperor Akbar, said

to have been compiled by Rajah Todar Mai (see the

colophon and compare Elphinstone, History of India,
5th ed., pp. 510 and 519), Akbar's famous minister of
finance ; but several portions of the book do not admit
of his authorship, for instance, fol. 51*, where Shah-

jahanabad is mentioned, the new town of Dihli built in

Shahjahan's reign, long after Todar Mai's death, and
on fol. 74 (see the remark on the margin). If the
book is really Todar Mai's Dastur-aramal, several por-
tions must have been added later by some one else. It
was badly copied by a Hindu, ignorant of the Persian

language, A. H. 1195 (A. D. 1781), for Mr. Richard

Johnson, and is therefore full of the biggest blunders.
It is also imperfect. Another note, on fol. i a

, states,
that it was copied by 'Rajah Anundarain from a copy
belonging to the Nabob Vizier.'

Beginning : eUL-.

The first chapter, eUU^ *, begins on fol. 3
b

.

No. 1387, ff. 184; large and distinct Nartallk
; size, ill in.

by 75 in.

433

Fihrist-i-Subajat-i- Hindustan (^L*- c

Statistical tables and revenue accounts of the single

provinces and districts of Hindustan, copied from those

drawn up by Mr. James Grant (^^j/
f"u-

, ^ T TJT)

beginning with-Shahjahanabad. The first page contains

an index of the whole.

No date.

No. 1131, ff. 131; Shikasta; size, loj in. by 5} in.

434
Jam'- i-ka.mil bakaid-i-gushwara-i-subajat-i-Hindu

Dakhan u tafsil-i-parganat-i-subajat-i-Dakhan ( . ^
^

Statistical account of the various provinces and
districts of Hindustan and the Dakhan in general and

of the latter in particular, made by yjj ,y -T*".
sent from Haidarabad in A. H. 1200 (A. D. i;86).

It begins with the district of Shahjahanabad.

No. 1799, ff. 51; Shikasta; size, 10$ in. by 6Jin.

b. Minor Dynasties of India.

Sind.

435
Cacnama (s_oLis^).

The legendary history of the usurpation of Brahman

Cac, the Rajah of Alor, and the Arab conquest of Sind,

by Muhammad bin Kasim, A. H. 92 (A. D. 710), trans-

lated from an Arabic original by Muhammad 'All bin

Hamid bin Abibakr Kufi (see fol. 7
a

,
1. 3), who in the

reign of Nasir-aldin Kabaca (or Kubaca)-alsalatin (A.H.

6o7~625=A. D. 1210-1228), after having retired from

the public service in the 58th year of his life, A. H. 613

(A.D. 1216), devoted himself to reading and studying.

This work is also styled .v:~ }
JLJL

)Jj (here on fol.

i a
); ^jJl r-l a

- - (here in the heading of fol. i
b
); pU-i-*

eUIlj ^JJI (see Rieu iii. p. 949*) ; -.U ^ (as fre-

quently in the text itself) ;
and elJLAI rU^- (a8 in tne

Zubdat-altawarikh and the Tabakat-i-Akbari), coinp.

Rieu i. p. 290 and iii. p. 948 ; Elliot, History of India,

i. pp. 131-211. It is dedicated to Nasir-aldin's wazir,

Husain bin Abibakr bin Muhammad al-Ash'ari, the

same, to whom 'Aufi presented his vW-l^l vW> ee A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. i.

M 2
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Beginning (as in Bieu iii. p. 948) :

ji , U
The first pages and some of the last ones too are

injured ; in several places the damages are repaired by

another hand. The same hand has added on eight

leaves, attached to this copy, a portion of the work

from another MS. (^C.J
U"^

j\ -li*?). It begins

with : ~Ji
\j (^jil^ftb vjj* p~\3

J4^* o^p- Comp.

Elliot, History of India, i. p. 192 sq.

No date.

No. 73, ff. 156, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8-f in. by 4 in.

436

Ta'rikh-i-Sind

History of Sind, from the Muhammadan conquest to

the annexation by the emperor Akbar, composed by
Muhammad Ma'sum bin Sayyid Safa'i alhusaini alzandi

((^jJjJI
instead of the usual altirmidhi) albhakari, with

the takhallus Nami (see fol. 2b
,

11. 8 and 9), who died

shortly after A. H. 1015 (A.D. 1607), cornp. Rieu i. p.

291 and ili. p. 949 ; Elliot, History of India, i. pp. 212-

252 ;
W. Morley, p. 72 sq. It is divided into four Juz'

or chapters, viz. :

1. History of the early kings of Sind, its conquest

by Muhammad bin Kasim and its history under the

Umayyade and 'Abbaside Khalifs (partly abridged from

the preceding Caciiama), on fol. 3
a

.

2. History of Sind under the Ghaznawides and their

successors on the throne of Dihli toA.H. 80 1 (A. D. 1399),

and history of the Sumarah and Sammah dynasties, to

A. H. 916 (A. D. 1510), on fol. 20a
(the heading is here

omitted).
3. History of the Arghuni dynasty to the death of

Sultan Mahmudkhan, A.H. 982 (A. D. 1574), and of some

rulers of Tattah till A.H. 993 (A.D. 1585), on fol. 5ib .

4. History of Sind from A.H. 982 to the complete

subjugation of the country by Akbar in A.H. 1001

(A.D. 1592, 1593), on fol. 164*. The work ends here

with the capitulation of Janibeg, whose death is re-

corded in a few lines.

Beginning : ^LJ ^ Jlc

JI

Dated the 8th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1186 (A.D.

1772, Aug. 7), by Mazhar-allah
i^jjjojb.

No. 43, if. 174, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, lofin. by ;in.

437
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Juz' I, on fol.

3
a

;
II (heading not marked), on fol. 22b

; III, on fol.

53
a

; IV, on fol. I53
a

. Copied by 'Abd-al'aziz for

Colonel Mackenzie, and finished the 26th of Dhu-alhijjah,
A.H. 1216 (A.D. 1802, April 29).

No. 2952, ff. 163, 11. 15 ; Shikaata; size, lo^in. by 6$ in.

Gujarat.

438
Mirat-i-Sikandari

History of Gujarat, from the foundation of the mon-

archy to the suicide of Sultta Muzaffar III, the last

king of Gujarat, A.H. 1000 (A.D. 1591, 1592), by
Sikandar bin Muhammad, surnamed Manjhu (or Manjhu
Akbar, as in other copies), who completed this work in

A.H. 1020, or (according to one copy in the Bodleian

Library, Hunt. 230) A.H. 1022, gth of Rabi'-alawwal

(A.D. 1611 or 1613, April 29); comp. Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 272-275 ;
Rieu i. p. 287 sq. ;

W. Morley, p. 83 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat. p. 488 sq.; and Sir Edward
Clive Bayley,

' The Local Muhammadan Dynasties.

Gujarat,' London, 1886 (a sequel to Elliot's History of

India), which contains an almost complete translation

of this work, with numerous annotations. The text has

been lithographed, A.H. 1246 (A.D. 1831), and printed
at Bombay, 1851.

The present copy, although not dated, is perhaps the

best and most correct in the India Office collection, and

at least as old as the following ones, if not older. A
seal with the date A.H. 1056 (A.D. 1646) on fol. i

a
.

It belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson, whose

escutcheon, with the date A.H. 1194 (A.D. 1780), is found

on the inner side of the binding.

Beginning :

The work contains the reigns of the following twelve

Shahs, with the dates of their accession :

1. Zafarkhan, afterwards Muzaffar Shah I, A.H. 810

(A. D. 1407), on fol. 3
a
(the date on fol. I2 b

).

2. Sultan Ahmad I, A. H. 813, I4th of Ramadan (A. D.

1411, Jan. 10), on fol. I4
b

.

3. Sultan Muhammad bin Ahmad, A. H. 845 (A. D.

1441), on fol. 3i
b

.

4. Sultan Kutb-aldin bin Muhammadshah, known as

Jalalkhan, A.H. 855, nth of Muharram (A.D. 1451,
Febr. 13), on fol. 34

b
.

5. Sultan Da'ud bin Ahmadshah, A.H. 863, 23rd of

Rajab (A.D. 1459, May 26).

6. Sultan Mahmud I, A.H. 863, first of Sha'ban (A. D.

1459, June 3), on fol. go
a

.

7. Sultan Muzaffar II, A. H. 91 7, the 7th of Ramadan

(A.H. 1511, Nov. 28), on fol. 103".
8. Sultan Sikandar bin Muzaffar, A.H. 932, 22nd of

Jumada-alakhar (A.D. 1526, April 5, but see the sug-

gestion in Bayley, p. 307, note 3), on fol. i46
b

.

9. Sultan Bahadurshah, A.H. 932, 26th of Ramadan

(A.D. 1526, July 6), on fol. I55
b

(Bayley inserts be-

tween 8 and 9 the short reign of a certain Mahmudshah

II, see p. 318 sq.).

10. Sultan Mahmud II (styled Mahmud III by

Bayley, but called here distinctly
( y\J jj-^s^ ^LkL- ;

there is moreover in Bayley another reign inserted

between 9 and 10, that of Muhammadshah Faruki, see

ib., p. 399), A.H. 943 (A.D. 1537), on fol. 2O3
b

.

11. Sultan Ahmadshah II bin Latifkhan, A.H. 961,

1 5th of Rabi'-alawwal (A.D. 1554, Febr. 18), on fol.

239
b

-
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12. Sultan Muzaffar III, A. H. 968, Ramndan (A. D.

1561, May, June), on fol. 268" (the last two reigns are

entirely omitted in Bayley's work).

No. 1038, if. 299, 11. 19; good Nasta'llk
;
illuminated frontis-

piece, the first two pages neatly embellished ; size, 9! in. by 5 in.

439
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as umal. Dated in the month Dhu-alka'-

dah, A. H. 1046 (A. D. 1637, end of March to end of

April).

No. 970, ff. 1 66, 11. 21-24; written by different hands, partly
in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta ; some portions collated

; size,

14} in. by 8 in.

440
The game.

This copy, which is in a very bad condition, owing to

the destructive work of the worms, was completed the

5th of Shawwal, A.H. 1072 (A. D. 1662, May 24).

Beginning :

Ij^i (here JJLS. is omitted)

No. 3002, ff. 397, 11. 17-20; Naakhi, mixed with Shikasta;

size, 9jin. by fjin.

441
The same.

Dated the I2th of Shawwal, A. H. 1190 (1183 of the

Bangali era=A. D. 1776, Nov. 24).

No. 404, ff. 312, 11. 15 ;
written by different hands, partly in

Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta ; size, g| in. by 6-J in.

442
A defective copy of the same.

This copy is worm-eaten and more or less injured

throughout; there is a large lacuna after fol. 2, compris-

ing according to the Arabic pagination twenty-three

leaves, and corresponding to No. 1038 (438 in this Cat.),

fol. 2b
,

1. 12, to fol. 25
a

,
1. 13.

Dated the 27th of Rajab, A. H. 1049 (A. D. 1639,
November 2 3), by 'Abd-al'aziz al-kuraishi. The author's

name appears here on fol. i b
,

1. 6, in full : Sikandar

bin Muhammad Manjhu Akbar. Haileybury MS.

No. 3378, olini 14. J. 17, ff. 241, 11. 19 in the older part on
ff. 3-16, 18-79, and 85-97 ! '! 1 7 'n '^e more modern p;irt on
ff. I, 2, 17, 80-84, and 98-241 ; Nasta'llk, by two hands ; size,

SJ in. by 4$ in.

443

Another, still more defective, copy of the same.

This copy, greatly damaged, begins : i^jjl <iil

~J1
CAkL-^i-JI (read: *\ji\ ^ \i/) *\j\ J*.

""
The author's name, on fol. i b

,
1. 5, is given simply as :

Sikandar bin Mtmjhu. A large lacuna after fol. 5,

comprising the end of Muzaffarshah's reign and the

reigns of Ahmadshah and Muhammadshah, corre-

sponding to No. 1038, fol. 6", 1. 13, to fol. 42
b

,
1. ii.

Fol. 6 opens in A. H. 855, the year of Kutb-aldin Shah's

accession. Another lacuna after fol. 201 (in the reign of

Ahmadshah II), corresponding to No. 1038, fol. 254",
1. 9, to fol. 256", 1. 14. The copy breaks off on fol. 240^,

corresponding to No. 1038, fol. 29 7
b

,
1. 14. On fol. i

a

there appears in the same handwriting the end of a con-

densed prose-narrative of Firdaugi'g Shahnama. entitled

^j-jJ/J
_.U-Li, yj* (argument of Firdausi'g Shih-

nama). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 1821, ff. 340, 11. 19; Nasto'llk
; large watcrgpoU ; die,

9 in. by 5 In.

444
Mirat-i-Ahmadi i.xa. c/--
A very extensive and rare history of Gujarat, from

the earliest times to the defeat of the Mahrattas in

A. H. 1174 (A. D. 1760, 1761), composed by 'AH Muham-
madkhan, who began the introduction of this work in

A.H. ii7o=A.D. 1756, I757(seefol. 8b,l. 14), the fourth

year of the reign of 'Alamgir II ; comp. Rieu i. pp. 288
and 289 ; W. Morley, pp. 84-86 ; Cat. Cotld. Or. Lii-rd.

Bat. iii. p. 13; Bay ley, 'The Local Muhammadan
Dynasties. Gujarat,' p. xix sq. and p. 2 sq. (where a
condensed translation of the earlier parts of this work
is given). Mukaddimah, on fol. 9

b
; beginning of tin-

ante-Muhammadan period, on fol. i8a
; beginning of thr

Muhammadan rulers, on fol. 23". A khatimah or ap-
pendix, containing geographical, topographical, and

biographical matters concerning Gujarat, on ff. 6-,i
1 '-

8l2 b

Beginning : eLlL.

. *-?+>* ^J~X~ (jUUU ..
V

I
/ " ^ ^

Dated the 6th of Rabi'-alawwal, in the twenty-sixth

year of Shah 'Alam's reign (A.H. 1199= A. D. 1785,

January 17), by Lutf-allah. The first part of this

work has been translated by Dr. J. Bird for the Oriental

Translation Fund :

' The political and statistical history
of Gujarat, translated from the Persian of All Moham-
med Khan,' London, 1835.

No. 222, ff. 81 2, 11. 15; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by ;f in.

The Dakhan.

a. General History.

445
Ta'rikh-i-Dilkusha

Part of the annals of miHtary transactions in the

Dakhan under the emperor 'Alamgir, from about A.H.

1068 to A.H. 1 1 20 (A. D. 1658-1708), by Bhimsfii ilm

Raghunandandas ((^b^jj^j,^/^ ^.jl ^j--... : ^>) enti-

tled Li-Clj (see author's name and title on fol. 3''.

11. 4 and 10). The author was born in the twenty-
third year of Shahjahan's reign, A. H. 1059 (A. n. 1649),

see a fuller description of this work in Rieu i. p. 271.

Our copy is imperfect at the end, only going down
to about the thirtieth year of 'Alamgir's reign. A.H. 1098

(A. D. 1687). An abridged translation of these annals

is found in Jonathan Scott's
'

History of the Dekkan,'
vol. ii. pp. 3-123.

Beginning : ^.JU

"S

No. 94, ff. 105, 11. 13 ; NasU'llk ; siie, ;i in. by 5! in.
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446
Kadayai-Salatin-i-Dakhan (

A history of the Dakhan, compiled chiefly on the

basis of Firishta's Gulshan-i-Ibrahimi (see Nos. 291-
304 in this Cat.), by Mirza Mahdikhan, i.e. Nizam-
aldin Muhammad Hadi alhusaini alsafawi, the author

of the
c?,jLi ^j(j (Bodleian Cat., Nos. 302-306) and

the
^yl* i.i4- ])rn^ t^j-^?* (see above, Nos. 412-414),

in A.H. 1156, A. D. 1743 (the title is a chronogram).

According to the index on the second page, this work
was to contain seven babs, viz. :

1 . Bahmani Sultans of Gulbargah ;
2. 'Adilshahs of

Bijapuf; 3. Nizamshahs of Ahmadnagar ;
4. Kutb-

shahs of Tiling ;
5. 'Imadshahs of Barar

; 6. Bari-

diyyah Shahs of Bidar
;

7. Faruki Sultans of Khandis,

etc., with a khatimah on tlie history of Malabar and

Sarandib and the European settlements in India. But
this copy (or perhaps the work itself) is incomplete,

giving only the first bdb (the Bahmanis) from A.H. 748
to A.H. 934 (A. D. 1347-1528), and the greater part

of the second bdb (the 'Adilshahs) to A.H. 1005 (A. D.

1596, I597)-

Beginning :

Jjl
Liob

'

The second bab begins on fol. 70*-

No. 339, if. 9-109, 11. 25 ;
careless Nasta'llk ; size, I if in. by

in.

447

Tanmik-i-Shigarf (

History of the Dakhan, compiled by Lachmi Narayan,
with the takhallus Shafik (comp. No. 426 above and No.

468 below), A.H. 1 200= A. D. 1786 (the title is a chrono-

gram); see the references made to this work in Rieu i.

p. 238^ and ii. p. 86oa
. It begins on fol. 2 a with a topo-

graphical and statistical account of the different subahs ;

on fol. 4Ob follows the history of the conquest of the

Dakhan under the kings of Dihli ; on fol. 43* that of

the Bahmani Sultans, abridged from Firishta, and

finally the
i_Jul^kll e)^L in several subdivisions, viz. :

1. 'Adilshahs of Bijapur, on fol. 5i
b

; 2. Nizamshahs
of Ahmadnagar, on fol. 54

b
;

3. 'Imadshahs of Barar,
on fol. 58

a
;

4. Kutbshahs of Haidarabad, on fol. 58b ;

5. Faruki Sultans 'of Khandis, on fol. 6i a
; 6. Bari-

diyyah Sultans of Bidar, on fol. 62b .

On fol. 63
a

begins the account of the Moghul
emperors (tTj <r

'

^j-JjiL* ^Si) down to A. H. 1200.

Beginning of the whole work :

JL.U. &jf Oob y J i^ Li

Mr. Richard Johnson, to whom the work is dedicated

(see fol. 2a
),

received this copy in February, 1788

(A.H. 1 202, Jumada I), from IJaidarabad.

No. 1732, S. 203, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, gf in. by 5 in.

448
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

Topographical and statistical account on fol. 2^.

Conquest of the Dakhan, etc., on fol. 4Ob .

Bahmanis, on fol. 42b ; 'Adilshahs, on fol. 51*;
Nizamshahs, on fol. 53

a
; 'Imadshahs, on fol. 59" ;

Kutbshahs, on fol. 59
b

;
Faruki Sultans, on fol. 6i a

;

Baridiyyah Sultans, on fol. 63
a

; Moghul emperors, on
fol. 63

b
.

No date.

No. 771, ff. 195, 11.12-13; large Nasta'lik
; size, icj in. by

7* in-

b. Bahmanis and Nizamshaltis.

449
Burhan-i-Maathir i

An excellent, but defective copy of 'Ali bin 'Aziz-

allah Tabataba's history of the Bahmanis and Nizam-
shahis of Gulbargah, Bidar, and Ahmadnagar, com-
menced A.H. 1000 = A. D. 1592 (the title is a chrono-

gram), and completed in or shortly after A.H. 1004

(A.D. 1596), comp. Rieu i. pp. 314 and 315, and iii. p.

io85
a

. Six leaves are missing at the beginning of this

copy, and possibly one or two at the end. It opens
abruptly in the first tabakah (Gulbargah), in the reign
of Sultan 'Ala-aldin Hasaushah Bahmani (A.H. 742

758 = A.D. 1342-1357). thus :

*0
The first heading appears on fol. 6a : olA

The following reigns (with the respective dates of

accession) are these :

Sultan Muhammadshah I bin Sultan 'Ala-aldin

Hasanshah Bahmaui (A.H. 758-775= A.D. 1357-1373),
on fol. is

a
.

Sultan Mujahidshah bin Sultan Muhammadshah Bah-

mani(A.H. 775-779, i8th of Dhu-alhijjah= A. D. 1373
1378, April 17), on fol. i6b .

Sultan Da'udshah I bin Mahmudkhan bin Sultan

'Ala-aidin (A.H. 779-780, Muharram= A. 0.1378, April
to May), on fol. 1 7

b
.

Sultan Abu-almuzaffar Muhammadshah II bin Mah-
mudkhan (A.H. 780-799, 26th of Rajab=A. D. 1378-
1397, April 25), on fol. i8a .

Sultan Abu-almuzaffar Ghiyath-aldin Bahmanshah
bin Sultan Muhammadshah II (A.H. 799, Rajab to I7th
of Ramadan= A. D. 1397, April to June 14), on fol. 19".

Sultan Shams-aldin Da'udshah II bin Sultan Muham-
madshah II (A.H. 799-800, 23rd of Safar=A. D. 1397,
June to Nov. 15), on fol. I9

b
.

Sultan Taj-aldin Abu-almuzaffar Firuzshah bin

Ahmadkhan bin Sultan 'Ala-aldin Balimani (A. H. 800-

825, nth of Shawwal=A. D. 1397-1422, September

28), on fol. 2i a .

Second tabakah (Bidar).
Sultan Shihab-aldin Abu-alghazi Ahmadshah I bin

Ahmadkhan bin 'Ala-aldin Bahmani (A.H. 825-838=
A.D. 1422-1435), on fol. 29

a
.

Sultan 'Ala-aldin Abu-almuzaffar Ahmadshah II bin

Ahmadshah (A.H. 838, 22nd of Rajab, to 862, end of

Jumada-alawwal= A. D. 1435, February 21, to 1458,

April), on fol. 46
a

.

Sultan Humayunshah bin 'Ala-aldin Ahmadshah II

(A.H. 862-865, 27th of Dhu-alka'dah=A.D. 1458-1461,

September 3), on fol. 57
b

.
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Sultan Nizamshah bin Humayunshah (A.H. 865-867,
I3th of Dhu-alka'dah=A. D. 1461-1463, July 30), on
fol. 64b .

Sultan Muhammadshah bin Sultan Humayunshah
(A.H. 867-887, 5th of Safar=A. D. 1463-1482, March

26), on fol. 75
a

.

Sultan Mahmudshah bin Muhammadshah (A.H. 887

924, 24th of Dhu-alhijjah=A. D. 1482-1518, December

27, not 904, as in Rieu, Ice. cit., since it is distinctly
stated that he reigned 37 years and some mouths),
on fol. 97

b
.

Third fabalcah (Ahmadnagar).
Sultan Ahmad Barri (A.H. 89i-9ii=A.D. 1486

1505, see fol. i6ob sq.), on fol. i25b .

Sultan Abu-almuzaffar Burlian Nizamshah (A. H. 91 1

-961, 24th of Muharram=A. D. 15051553, December

30, see fol. 312"), on fol. 186".

Sultan Hueainshah Nizamshah (A.H. 961-972, 7th
of Dhu-alka'dah=A. D. 1553-1565, June 6, see fol.

376
a
),
on

fol.^3i9
a

.

Sultan Abu-alghazi Murtada Nizamshah (A.H. 972
996, i8th of Rajab=A. D. 1565-1588, June 13, see fol.

52 i
b

),
on fol. 376b .

Shahzada Miranshah Husain bin Murtada (A.H. 996
997, Rajab=A. D. 1588-1589, May), on fol. 524b .

The subsequent reigns and events from A. H. 997 to

1004 (A. D. 1589-1596) are no longer kept distinct;
a detailed account of them is given by JUeu, loc. cit.

Salabatkhau's escape from the fortress of Karlah (txjj

sJ^) is narrated on fol. 538^ sq., 'Adilshah's arrival

and war with Jamalkhan on fol. 543
a

sq. ; expedition

against the Portuguese on fol. 548b
sq.; punishment

of the traitors on fol. 55 2b sq.

The same gap in the narrative, noticed by Eieu, is

found here between ff. 556 and 557 (fol. 557
a
_being

left blank, and fol. 55 7
b
beginning with a new <3il ~~.j

.^ayJI
.

i-yN)- Advance of the Moghuls into the

Dakhan, on fol. 557
b

sq. ; night attack (cj^s^
i>

)
of

Abhangkhan, on fol. 56s
a
sq. ;

breach made in the wall

of the fortress of Ahmadnagar, on fol. 574* sq. ; peace
made with prince Murad, on fol. 583 sq. ; departure
of the Moghuls and submission of Ikhlaskhan and

others, 27th of Rajab, A.H. 1004 (A.D. 1596, March 27),
on fol. 59<D

a
.

No date.

No. 127, ff. 590, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,
1 3f in. by 7 in.

c. 'Adilshdhs.

450
Ta'rikh-i-'Ali 'Adilshah (aUJjU JLC iJ/U).

The history of Sultan 'All 'Adilshah II of Bijapur

(who reigned from A.H. 1067 to A.H. 1083 = A.D.

1656-1672), from his birth to A.H. 1076 (A.D. 1665,

1666), related in very flowery language at the order

of the Sultan by Nur-allah ibn Kadi Sayyid 'All

Muhammad al-Husaini alkadiri (see the author's name
on fol. 62b

,
1. 6). He completed this work in A. H. 1077

(chronogram, on fol. I72
b

,
11. 8 and 9 : a-X-i.

i^-Z-jj

JAC (read ^j^) ^l-^.) = A. D. 1666, 1667, comp.
Rieu i. p. 318.

Beginning : 5Li,jb

Beginning of the history (birth of 'Ali 'Adilshah II),
on fol. 63''.

No date.

No. 3006, ff. 54-174, 11. 15; large Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by

451

Another copy of the same.

Beginning : oslL.

Beginning of ihe history, on fol. ioa . Author's name,
on fol. 9

b
, 1. ii. Chronogram, on fol. I2i b

, first line.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana. On ff. 2235
the text of the first lines in each page is considerably

damaged, likewise on ff. io7
b-noa and H2b H4b

.

After fol. 1 20 a small lacuna, as it seems.

No. 2749, ff. 123, 11. 17-18; careless Nasta'llk, mixed with

Shikasta
; size, Sj in. by 4^ in.

452
A modern copy of the same.

Beginning : Jl ^j^it ^j j UU. c*1.xi ^L-..
Author's name on fol. 9", last line. Beginning of the

history, on fol. ioa
. Chronogram, on fol. 2o8a

,
1. 10.

Dated the ist of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1233 (A.D.

1818, April 8).

No. 3052, ff. 212, 11. 13; large and very distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, 8$ in. by 6J in.

453
The same.

Another modern copy, likewise written in the present

century.

Beginning : sLiob j ^^/^ tf ) u^ i^J** u^-^"

^ u^j ) J-~3 eLL. .

"~
Author's name, on fol. 9

a
,

11. 1 1 and 1 2.

'Adilshah's birth, on fol. 9
b

. Chronogram, on fol.

I26b, last line.

No. 3175, ff. 128, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

Iof in. by 8^ in.

454

Tawarikh-i-Haft Kursi (^^ ^Jut,
->j\y)-

A short history of the 'Adilshahs of Bijapur, from the

reign of Yusuf
'

Adilshah to the conquest of Btjapur, by

'Alamgir, in A.H. 1097 (A.D. 1686), identical in its

contents, its conciseness, and its richness of dates with

the jjjl^ ^^ JJj*l,
described in W. Morley,

p. 77, and Rieu i. p. 318, but nevertheless, as it appears,

of different authorship, since the short preface pro-

vided that there is no preliminary portion missing

contains no allusion to the^ two previous works on

which that history of the 'Adilshahs is based. This

copy contains only a reference to 'Abd-almuhammad
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Shahnawazkhan, at whose request the anonymous
author (who is called apparently on no authority
on the fly-leaf ^la^j) compiled this abridgment. It

is divided into seven majlis, dealing with the first seven

rulers of Bijapur, viz.: 1. Yusuf 'Adilshah, died A. H.

925=A. B. 1519 (on fol. 3
a
); 2. Isma'il 'Adilshah, died

A.H. 931 =A. D. 1524, 1525 (on fol. ioa); 3. Ibrahim

'Adilshah I, died A. H. 965=A. D. 1558 (on fol. 1 1") ;
4.

'Ali 'Adilshah^ I, died A.H. 988=A. D. 1580 (on fol. 2Ob);
5. Ibrahim 'Adilshah II, died A.H. iO36=A. D. 1626

(on fol. 24b); 6. Muhammad 'Adilshah, died A.H. 1067
=A. D. 1656 (on fol. 27"); 7. 'Ali 'Adilshah II, died

A.H. io83=A. D. 1672 (on fol. 3i
b

).
A short appendix

contains a tabulated list of these seven rulers and a few

words about Sikandar'Adilshah, to A. H. 1 09 7 (A.D. 1686).

_Beginning :

} (?) Jj\ j^j" ^>

No. 3051, ff. 1-46, 11. 8-10 ; Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by s| in.

455

Basatin-i-Salatin (..^

A history of the 'Adilshahs of Bijapur, from the

origin of the dynasty to its last representative, Sultan

Sikandar, and its overthrow by 'Alamgir, compiled by
Muhammad Ibrahim al-zubairi (see fol. 3, 1. n), and
entitled

^^-Jj^LJI (j^J'Lwj (ff. 3, 1. 9, and 435
b

,
last

line). The author's name therefore, as given here,

agrees completely with that in W. Morley, p. 79, and
the same is the case with the date of composition, viz.

A.H. 1240 = A.D. 1824, 1825 (see ff. 43i
a

,
last line but

one, and 433b ,
1. 12, where the author states that it is

the eighth year now since the conquest of Bijapur by
the English, which took place A. H. 1233). A different

author's name and an earlier date, viz. A. H. 1 237 (A. D.

1821, 1822), are found in Rieu's copies, i. p. 319 sq.

Beginning:^, ^.jjl jo.

i *\ \C S
'

\

.i^-fc
s-Lu i^JJU sJ JL

The authorities on which the author based his work
are six, viz. :

1. Muhammad Kasim Firishta's Naurasnama (or

Gulshan-i-Ibrahimi), composed A. H. 1015, see Nos. 291
-304 in this Catalogue.

2. Mir Rafi'-aldin Shirazi's Tadhkirat-almuluk, com-

posed between A. H. 101 7 and 1020 (not 1000, as Morley
states), see Bodleian Cat., No. 276, and Rieu i. p. 316.

3. Mulla Zuhur ibn Mulla Zuhuri Ka'ini's Muham-
madnama, composed in Sultan Muhammad 'Adilshah's

reign.

4. Sayyid Nur-allah ibn Kadi Sayyid 'Ali Muham-
mad Nur-allah 's Insha-i-'Ali 'Adilshahiyyah, composed
in 'Ali 'Adilshah II's reign, that is, the Ta'rikh-i-'Ali

'Adilshah, see Nos. 450-453 in this Catalogue.
5. Miyan Nusrati, the king of poets in the Dakhan's

versified 'Alinama, composed in the fame reign.
6. Shaikh

^
Abu-alhasan ibn Kadi 'Abd-al'aziz's his-

tory of the 'Adilshah dynasty down to Sikandarshah,

compiled at the end of A. H. 1 1 10.

No mention of Mr. Grant Duff is found here. The

\.
(

joLe.

work is divided into eight gardens (bustan) and an

appendix, viz. :

BAst&n I, on fol. 3
b

: Reign of Yusuf 'Adilshah, who
founded Bijapur, A.H. 919= A.D. 1513 (see fol. i8b

,

lin. penult.), and died A.H. 925 (according to others

already A.H. 913 or 916, see fol. 17, last two^lines).
BAstdn II, on fol. I9

a
: Reign of Isma'il 'Adilshah,

A.H. 925-941 (A.D. 1519-1534), see fol. 38
a

,
last line

(not 931, as Rieu and the immediately preceding Haft
Kursi state).

B&stdn III, on fol. 39
b

: Reign of Ibrahim 'Adilshah I,

A.H. 941-965, see fol. 6i b
,

1. 7.

BAstdn IV, on fol. 62b : Reign of 'Ali 'Adilshah I,

A.H. 965-988 (see the ta'rikh on his death, ul-4^ L>

J....^.* J^i, on fol. I42
b

,
1. 8).

Bitstdn V, on fol. 143*: Reign of Ibrahim 'Adilshah

II, A.H. 988-1037 (1036 in the Haft Kursi), see fol.

24Ob ,
first line.

^B&stdn VI, on fol. 24Ob : Reign of Muhammad
'Adilshah, A.H. 1037-1067, see fol. 279", 1. 7.

BUstdn VII, on fol. 286 b
: Reign of 'Ali 'Adilshah II,

A.H. 10671083, see fol. 318", first line (Rieu's copies
fix his accession in A. H. 1048 = A. D. 1638).

^BAstdn VIII, on fol. 318": Reign of Sikandar

'Adilshah, who ascended the throne in A.H. 1083 (A. D.

1672), and died A. H. mi (A.D. 1699, 1700), see fol.

413*, first line.

A
A supplement, dealing with the last years of

'Alamgir's reign, followed by a short summary of sub-

sequent events down to A. H. 1233 (A.D. 1818), the date

of Bijapur's conquest by the English, on fol. 417" sq.

Some leaves injured, for instance, ff. 143 and 144.

No. 3406, ff. 435, written by a number of different hands
;

the main portion, ff. 25-270" middle and 320-435. in very un-

equal Shikasta, 11. 1 120 ; another portion, ff. 124, in very clear

and distinct Nasta'lik, 11. 15; ami a third portion, ff. 270" middle
to 319, in another smaller Nasta'llk, 11. 21; size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

d. KutbsMhs.

456
Ta'rikh-i-Sultan Muhammad Kutbshahi (...Lki-,

L.Li

.li

History of the Kuthshahi dynasty of Gulkundah, by
an anonymous author, commenced A. H. 1026 (A.D.i6i7)
and completed in the beginning of A.H. 1027 (A.D.i6i8).
It was dedicated to Sultan Muhammad Kutbshah, see

Bodleian Cat., No. 277 ; Rieu i. p. 320; W. Morley,
p. 82

;
Cat. Coild. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 10.

Beginning: s_ijJ

Jl ij^J JJlyo uir-i u'

Mukaddimah, containing an account of Kara Yusuf
Turkman and his family, on fol. 3".

Makdlah I : History of Sultan Kuli Kutb-almulk,
who founded the dynasty, and died A. H. 950 (A. D. 1543,

1544), on fol. 29.
Makdlah II : History of Sultan Jamshid (died A. H.

957= A.D. 1 550) and of Sultan SubhanKulS, on fol. 92".
Makdlah III : History of Sultan Ibrahim Kutbshah,

died A.H. 988 (A.D. 1580), on fol. H3 a
.

Makdlah IV : History of Sultan Muhammad Kuli

Kutbshah, died A.H. 1020 (A. D. 1612), on fol. i9O
b

.

Xlidtimo,h : History of the first five years of Sult.'m
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Muhammad Kutbshah's reign, from his accession, the

ifth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1020 (see fol. 256b ,
11. 4

and 3 ab infra)
= A. D. 1612, Jan. 21, to the end of A. H.

1025 (end of A. D. 1616), on fol. 254*.
This work is interspersed with much poetry, and

the khatimah especially contains a long series of

ghazals, ruba'is, marthiyyas, kasiclas, etc., composed by
Muhammad Kutbshah himself ; all the ghazals bearing

consequently the takhallus ^1\ JJ or (jUa-Lu.

This copy was finished the 2oth of Ramadan, A. H.

1078 (A. D. 1668, March 4), by Shaikh 'Abd-alhakim.

No. 179, ff. 280, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 1 1J in. by 6J in.

457

Another copy of the same.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2a .

Makalah I, on fol. 24^ ; II, on fol. 82" ; III, on fol.

iooa ; IV, on fol. 169*.

Khatimah, on fol. 225*.
The greater portion of this copy was transcribed by

Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir bin Shaikh 'Abd-allatif of Baghdad,
the servant of 'Abdallah aluasiri alcishti at Haidarabad,
from a MS. in the library of Mir Shams-aldln 'Alt

Khansahib; the mukaddimah is dated the I5th of

Shawwal, A. H. 1197 (A. D. 1783, September 13); the

first makalah, the 22nd of Safar, A. H. 1198 (A. D. 1784,

January 16), the second, the ist of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.

1198 (A.D. 1784, January 24), the third, the ist of Rabi'-

althani, A. H. 1198 (A.D. 1784, February 23); the

khatirnah, the 2oth of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1198 (A.D.

1784, March 13). Some leaves are supplied by Mir

Fasih, a few others by Mir Haidar 'Ali.

No. 1136, ff. 249, 11. 17; irregular Nastalik; size, loj in.

by 6J in.

458
The same.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2a .

Makalah I, on fol. i6b ; II, on fol. 50* ; III, on fol.

6i a
; IV, on fol. io2 a

. Khatimah, on fol. 134^.

Copied A.H. 1219 (A. D. 1804, 1805), from a MS.,
dated the I2th of Rajab, A. H. 1171 (A.D. 1758, March

22). Presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., and received igth
of September, 1818; transferred to Civil Coll., August
9, 1819.

No. 3282, ff. 146, 11. 25 ; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with Shi-
kasta ; size, 1 2$ in. by 7$ in.

459
The same.

This copy is not dated. Mukaddimah, on fol. 2b .

Makalah I, on fol. 26
; II, on fol. 84^ ; III, on fol.

I07
a

; IV, on fol. i8ob . Khatimah, on fol. 238.
No. 37, ff. 263, 11. 17; Nasta'lik

; size, g| in. by 6 in.

460
A defective copy of the same.
This excellent old copy is incomplete at the end

;

all the specimens of Muhammad Kutbshah's poetry are
IND. OFF.

missing, as well as the verses with which the other

parts of the book are interspersed.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3*.

Makalah I, on fol. 34
b

; II, on fol. 104; III, on fol.

I28a
; IV, on fol. 23i

a
. Khatimah, on fol. 303". It

breaks off on fol. 3i4b. Last chapter-heading (corre-

sponding to No. 179, 456 in this Cat., fol. 269b )
:

-JJ
tfl*j,jj eyli

JJi ir-i-^ t^L^jj, J.JLo_.

Last words (corresponding to No. 179, fol. 270*, 1. 9):

>. *i+*i a-J V*s!SJ u
_ >

I

- -xx

. . . . o>Xa. j J-'SJ <T>b^l b. .

A portion, ff. i88b and iSg", is left blank, but the

text is uninterrupted.

No. 2413, ff. 314, 11. 15; splendid Naskhl; size, 12$ in,

by 7! in.

461

Another defective copy of the same.

This copy is apparently transcribed from the pre-

ceding, No. 2413, as it breaks off exactly in the same

place, and has the same blank in the third makalah, on
ff. I47

b and I48a
.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3*.

Makalah I, on fol. 31"; II, on fol. 84*; HI, on fol.

iO2 a
; IV, on fol. i8oa.

Khatimah, on fol. 235.
Last words, as in the preceding copy : < J^LiiLi

No date.

No. 2908, ff. 245, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'lik
; size, uj in. by 7 in.

462

A still more defective copy of the same.

This otherwise excellent copy comprises only the mu-
kaddimah and the four makalas, but here the fourth

makalah is put before the third. The whole khatimah
is wanting, and there is besides a lacuna of four or

five leaves after fol. 141 (at the end of the fourth,

makalah), corresponding to No. 179, 456 in this Cata-

logue, fol. 248b ,
1. 4 ab infra to fol. 254".

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2b .

Makalah I, on fol. 23 ; II, on fol. 75
b

; III, on fol.

I42b ; IV, on fol. 94
b

.

No date.

No. 2976, ff. 207, 11. 19 ; Naskhl
; size, loj in. by 6J in.

463

Maathir-i-Kutbshahi Mahmudi (

A very summary account of the reign of Sultan Mu-
hammad Kutbshah (A.H. io2o-iO35=A.D. 1612-1626),

together with a detailed account of all the contemporary
events, especially in the Safawi dynasty, with which
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the ruler of Gulkundah maintained friendly relations

(see Rieu i. p. i86b
), by Muhammad bin 'Abdallah oi

Nishapur, who entered the service of Sultan Muhammad
Kuli Kutbshah, A.H. 995 (A.D. 1587), see fol. 3

b
sq.

Originally he wrote it in three volumes, but afterwards

he several times altered and enriched it, especially after

a long journey through Persia, and a pilgrimage to

Makkah. The present copy is only a portion of the

whole work, and incomplete at the end ; as the current

year is mentioned A.H. 1033 (A.D. 1624), on fol. 153",
1. 22, but a later date, A.H. 1038 (A.D. 1629), the year
of Shah 'Abbas' death and Shah Safi's accession, ap-

pears on fol. 1 72
a

. It begins, on fol. 5
a

, with an account

of the Safawls, from Shaikh Safi to Shah 'Abbas, to whom
the largest portion of this MS. is devoted (in twelve

makalas, on the basis of Iskandar Munshi's Jlc ^j

^l^c <j\j(, cornp. Rieu i. p. i87
a
).

The account of

the Kutbshalii dynasty begins on fol. 86a
, but already

on fol. 92
a the Persian history is continued.

The (^^i-** Li-Js5
^,1)

is often quoted.

Beginning : . ulj->

w
-fi

No. 841, ff. 180, 11. 25; distinct Nasta'llk ; illuminated fron-

tispiece; size, 14^111. by 85 in.

464
Hadikat-alsalatin

The history of Sultan 'Abdallah Kutbshah of Gul-

kundah, who was born A. H. 1023 = A.D. 1614 (chrono-

grams for his birth, see on fol. 7
a

, last line, (Jii
>
. ..O

U-iU..; on fol. 7
b

,
1. 5, Ijjl s^c Jill jli., etc.), and

succeeded his father, Sultan Muhammad, A. H. 1035
(A. D. 1626). The history goes down to the end of the

sixteenth year of his reign, A. H. 1050:= A. D. 1640, 1641

(see the beginning of that year, on fol. 2i5a ,
last line).

The author's name is : Nizam -aldin Ahmad bin

'Abdallah alshirazi alsaidi, see fol. 3
a

,
11. 4 and 5.

Like the copies in the British Museum (see Eieu i. p. 3 2 1
)

and in the Mackenzie Collection, this work is styled on

fol. i b : o.j .xla. ^ *
;k" >Jo,

with the addition of

i .11 : ... (1069), as if it were the second volume of the
' Ta'rikh-i-Sultan Muhammad Kutbshahi

'

(see above,
Nos. 456-462), of which there is nowhere the slightest
indication. The proper title appears here, on fol. 4

a
,
1. 2.

_Beginning : i

Copied at Madras, 1807.

No. 2978, ff. 224, 11. 15 ;
written by four different hands, the

first two, ff. i-8oand 81-136, in Nasta'lik, the last two, ff. 137-
213 and 214-224, in Shikasta; size, loin, by 6^in.

465
Hadikat-al'alam (JlxJl iJuia.).

The first makalah of the history of the Kutbshahs
and the Nizams or Asafis of Haidarabad, by Nizam
'Ali Asafjah II's minister, Abu-alkasim bin Eadi-aldin

almusawi, with the epithet Mir 'Alam (see title and

author's name, on fol. 6a
,

1. 1 4, and fol. 5^, 11. 2 and 3),

who completed this work after A. H. 1218 (A. D. 1 803,

1804), and died A.H. 1223 (A.D. 1808), see Kieu i.

p. 323 sq. Lithographed in Haidarabad, A.H. 1265.
This first makalah, dealing with the Kutbshahs only, is

subdivided into a mukaddimah and seven babs :

Mukaddimah : Pedigree of Sultan Kuli Kutbshah,
on fol/6t>.

Bdb I: Reign of Sultan Kuli Kutbshah (who died

after 44 years of independent sovereignty, A.H. 950=
A. D. 1543, 1544), on fol. 7

a
,
in three fasls.

Bdb II : Reign of Sultan Jamshid Kutbshah (who
died A.H. 957=A. D. 1550) and of prince SubhanKuli,
his son, on fol. 44^, likewise in three fasls.

Bdb III : Reign of Sultan Ibrahim Kutbshah (who
died A.H. 988= A.D. 1 580), on fol. 59*, again in three fasls.

Bdb IV: Reign of Sultan Muhammad Kuli Kuitb-

shiih (who died A.H. IO2O=A.D. 1612), on fol. io8b
,
in

three fasls.

Bdb V: Reign of Sultan Muhammad Kutbshah (who
died A.H. iO35=A. D. 1626), on fol. 143", in three fasls.

Bdb VI: Reign of Sultan 'Abdallah Kutbshah (who
died A. H. 1 083:= A.D. 1672), on fol. 163, in three fasls.

Bdb VII : Reign of Sultan Abu-alhasan
AKutbshah,

known as Tanashah (who was deposed by 'Alarngir, in

A. H. 1098=A.D. 1687, and died as a prisoner in the

fortress of Daulatabad, A.H. ni3=A. D. 1701), on fol.

198*, last line.

Beginning, on fol. 3
a

:

j_^*i ..

J! Li. i BJ

The second makalah, of which only a short fragment
is found in the India Office Collection (see the fol-

lowing MS.), contains, according to the index, and to

Rieu i. p. 324 sq., the history of the Asafis of Haidar-

abad, in five babs, the last of which is not extant
;
the

same applies to the khatimah, which was to contain

the author's life.

Prefixed to this first makalah of the JL*JI iibAjfc is

a preamble (on ff. i b-2b
)

similar to that noticed by
Rieu in the second makalah of this work (see i. p. 325),
viz. by Mir Abu Turab bin Sayyid Ahmad alridawi, who
states that at the request of the Nizamshah Mir Akbar

Alikhan Bahadur Asafjah II, the minister Abu-alkasim

almusawi Mir 'Alam
(i. e. the author of the A.5;j.a.

charged him, viz. Abu Turab, to write a history

of the Kutbshahs who reigned almost 200 years in the

Tilinga empire, on the basis of the
^Li...

W 3
->j(j

and

other ta'rikhat,and that he compiled consequentlya work,

styled Jlc ^Lj ^V?^ (see fol. 2a
,
11. 6 and 7), in A. H.

1 22 1 =A.D. 1806 (see fol. 2a
,
lin. penult.). He divided

it into a mukaddimah, seven babs, and a khatimah, the

contents of which agree with the seven babs in the

jju., whilst the khatimah pretends to give an

account of Mir 'Alam's life.

The beginning of the mukaddimah, of which four

lines only are found, agrees word for word with that in

the ii> vz. :

~)I

No. 2428, ff. 223, 11. 21
; large Nasta'llk ; size, 12 in. by 7J in.
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e. Afafis or Nizdms.

466

Short fragment of a history of the early life of Nizam
'

Alikhan Asafjah II, from his birth in A. H. 1146 (A.D.

1733, 1734), at Aurangabad (see fol. i8b,
1. 9 sq.), to

A. H. 1171 (A. D. 1758; the 3rd of Ramadan of that

year appears on fol. 39*, 11. 5 and 6), by Abu-alkasim

almusawi (see fol. 6a
,

1. 2),
the author of the iajj^i.

JUJI, the first makalah of which is contained in the

preceding copy.

This fragmentary biography, which has the same

introduction as the first makdlah, beginning: eJJu ..UoJ

(jSl Juc**5>
j~>.

J 5
^ykLiJ^Li,

is no doubt a

part of the first original sketch, out of which the second

makdlah of the work has been expanded ; comp. the

contents of the same in Rieu i. pp. 324 and 325. The
date of this copy, which was transcribed in January,

1785 (A. H. 1199, Eabi' I), at Haidarabad, is a clear

evidence of it. The following headings appear in the

text :

1. L-> s a ..f" t-Ljj

li i_flJ, on fol. 17*.

3.

^, on fol.

The death of Nizam-almulk Asafjah, the father of

Asafjah II, is recorded on fol. 23^, lin. penult. On
fol. 4<D

a this copy breaks off suddenly.

No. 859, ff. 40, 11. 14 ; clear and distinct Nastallk ; size, g| in.

by 5fin.

467

Tadhkira-i-lsafi
(J>J\ tfij).

A history of the Asafis or Nizams of Haidarabad,
from their origin to Shawwal, A. H. 1206 (A. D. 1792,

May, June; see the last date 1206 on fol. 310*, last

line), somewhat of the same character as the second

part of the JLiJI iijj^ (see the preceding copy), but

dealing in detail only with the reign of Asafj&h II

(A.H. 1175-1217 = A.D. 1762-1802), by Tajalli 'All,

called Tajalli Shah. It is the same work which is

noticed under the title of ^^aJTe^jJ in Rieu i. p. 327
b

,

and iii. p. 1037*, where it is stated that the author's

death in A. H. 1206 prevented the completion of the

history.

Beginning : o ji-,

HI Mt '

J! \. Jji OJvA < *-s

Previous history of the Amirs of Haidarabad, on

fol. 5*.

Reign of Nizam-almulk Asafjah I (born A. H. 1082=
A.D. 1671, 1672, died A.H. n6i=A.D. 1748), on

fol. I4b sq.

Reign of Navvwab Nizam-aldaulah Nasirjang (died
A.H. n64=A. D. 1750), on fol. 19".

Reign of Salabatjang (deposed A. H. 1 1 75= A. D. 1 762),
on fol. 26.

Reign of Nizam 'Alikhan Asafjah II, on fol. 8s
b

.

Copied A.H. 1226 (A. D. 1811).

No. 2928, ff. 342, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, lojin. by 6Jin.

468

Maathir-i-Asafi (juTyl.).
A history of the Asafis or Nizams of Haidarabad,

compiled between A.H. 1207 and 1208 (A.D. 1792,

1793), by Lachmi Narayan, with the takhallus Shafik

of Aurangabad, who was born as son of Rae Mansaram,
the diwan of Nawwab Asafjah, A.H. 1158 (A. D. 1745),
see Rieu i. pp. 238, 327, and 328; and iii. pp.
and 1083*; Mackenzie Collection, vol. ii. p. 132.

The author wrote besides :

1. Tanmik-i-Shigarf, a history of the Dakhan, A. H.

1200 (A.D. 1786); comp. Nos. 447 and 448 in this

Catalogue.
2. Hakikathai-Hindustan, a topographical account of

the Subahs of Hindustan and the Dakhan, A.H. 1204

(A. D. 1790); comp. No. 426 in this Catalogue.

3. Description of Haidarabad, A. H. 1 2 1 4 (A. D. 1 799,

1800).
4. Bisat-alghana'im, a history of the Marattahs, like-

wise A. H. 1214. In this book the author refers to his

l for further details about the Marattahs.

5 and 6. Two tadhkiras, viz. Gul-i-Ra'na and Sham-
i-Ghariban ; comp. about the former, A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 145, No. 5.

Beginning:

i
\jj\jssy\ ^i.

The book begins with the grandfather of Nizam-

almulk Asafjah I, Khwajah 'Abid, on fol. 2 (see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 193).

History of Asafjah I, on fol. io; he was born A.H.

1082 (ta'rikh : o^-.3Cj), and died A.H. 1161.

History of Nasirjang, on fol. 82b, lin. penult.

History of Salabatjang, on fol. 8sb.

History of the Marattahs and their invasions of

Hindustan, on fol. 123", first line. A

History of Nizam 'Alikhan Bahadur Asafjah II

N 2
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(A.H. 1175), on fol. 186, together with accounts of

contemporary Amirs and Rajahs down to the begin-

ning of A.H. 1208. The book was finished the first of

Rabi'-alakhar of that year (A. D. 1793, Nov. 6).

No. 2411, ff. 363, 11. 16
; written by various hands in large

Nasta'llk and Naskhl; size, 1 2^ in. by 9^ in.

469

Tadhkira-i-Nirmal

History of the fortress of Nirmal (in the district of

Haidarabad) from its foundation to A.H. 1231 (Fasli

year I225)=A. D. 1816, see fol. 96*, last line, the end
of the governorship of Nawwab Ashraf-aldaulah Baha-
dur (who was governor since the Fasli year 1220, see

fol. 93
b

), compiled by 'Abd-alrazzak ibn 'Abd-alnabi,
an inhabitant of Nandar (in the Subah of Huham-
madabad, see fol. 6 a

,
1. 5), and munshi to General Sir

John Malcolm (-XL ^U.^ J^ia-),
A.H. 1232 (A. D.

1817, see fol. 5
b

,
1. 4), at his master's request, who had

reached Nirmal on his campaign against the Pindaris

in September of that year.

Our copy is apparently fuller than that in Rieu i.

p. 327, which only goes down to A.H. 1198, Muharram

(A.D. 1783, Dec.).

Beginning (the same as in Eieu), on fol. 5
b

: <u)

This history ends on fol. 96^, and is dated, by Mir
Ghulam Husain, the i6th of June, A.D. 1851 (A.H.
1267, 1 5th of Sha'ban). The remaining portion of the

MS. contains :

Extracts from the ffadtkat-al'dJam (v_>b$~ ^s?^-
JLnJI iajj^a.), the history of the Nizams of Haidarabad,
see Nos. 465 and 466 in this Cat., on ff. 97-198. They
are taken exclusively from the first malcdlah of that

work, the history of the Kutbshahs, viz.

The third fasl of the sixth bab (reign of 'Abdallah

Kutbshah, who died A.H. 1083= A.D. 1672), on fol. 97
b

.

The seventh bab, complete (reign of Abu-alhasan

Kutbshah, known as Tanashah, who was deposed A.H.

1098 = A.D. 1687, and died as 'Alamglr's prisoner,
A.H. ni3=A.D. 1701), on fol. io6 a

,
lin. penult.

Parts of the first, third, and fourth babs promis-
cuously, on fol. I4i b sq. Events of the reign of Kuli
Kutbshah (who died A.H. 95o=A. D. 1543, 1544), on
fol. I4i b

; of that of Ibrahim Kutbshah (who died A. H.

988=A. D. 1580), on fol. I45
b

, etc.

The most prominent dates which appear are A. H. 979
(A. D. 1571, 1572), on fol. i48b ; 1019 (A.D. 1610,1611),
on fol. i7ob ; 972 (A.D. 1564, 1565), on fol. i88b

;
and

980 (A.D. 1572, 1573), on fol. I94
b

.

Ff. i b-3 contain an index both of the Tadhkira-i-
Nirmal and the extracts from the Hadlkat-ai'alam (the
latter begins on fol. 2a

, second column, 1. 3 ab infra);
fol. 4 is left blank.

No. 3180, ff. 198, 11. ii
; clear Nasta'llk; size, 84 in. by

7J in.

f. Statistical Accounts.

470

The revenues of the Dakhan, according to the rent-

full statistical tables of the assessment of all the
various provinces, beginning with Khandish, on fol. i b :

_

Jl C^*^.J *JLiL ! S*xJj.

^
The two latest dates which occur in these statistics

are A.H. 1144 (A. D. 1731, 1732), on fol. 31*, and 1163
(A.D. 1750), on fol. I28 a

.

On ff. I56
b-i76a a short account of the kings of

Dihli is given, beginning with Sultan Shihab-aldin
Ghuri (A.H. 587= A. D. 1191), down to the sixth year
of Akbar's reign (A.H. 968 =A. D. 1561), comp. No.

412, fol. 63* sq. above; the account of Babar begins
on fol. 167*, of Humayun on fol. i68b

,
of Akbar

on fol. 173*. On ff. I77
b-i89b follow the same chro-

nological tables of the Moghul emperors from Timur
to the accession of Shah 'Alam, A.H. 1173 (A.D.

1759), entitled ^Li^j^. \^ Lsj+s?, which have

been noticed above in Nos. 412-414, compiled by
Nizam-aldin Muhammad Had! alhusainl alsafawi, with
the epithet Shah Mirza, usually called Mirza Mahdi-

khan, beginning : ej-~*5JLU elJL*

Jl J>*y
No. 926, ff. 189, 11. 13; partly Nasta'llk, partly Shikasta

;

size, 9^ in. by 5$ in.

471
The same.

Another copy of the same statistical tables, but with
a much larger historical survey, beginning on fol. 84^
with Shihab-aldin Ghuri, and going down to A. H. 1 1 19

(A.D. 1707), Bahadurshah's accession to the throne.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. Ff.

73-77 are left blank.

No. 1374, ff. 142 ; Shikasta ; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

472

Statistical tables of all the places and villages in the

provinces of the Dakhan (uyWj> *_4jjj s->j J - a'

(
.f^>). Incomplete at the end.

No. 1608, ff. 120; Shikasta; size, 8J in. by 4$ in.

473

Statistical tables of all the villages, etc., in the

province of KliAndish (^JjjjU>. L-o ,^4JJ>->.
wj J^-aA5).

No. 1632, ff. 63 ; Shikasta; size, 8J in. by 4J in.

474
Statistical tables of the revenues of the province of

Bardr \> ii

No. 1707, ff. 174; Shikasta
; size, 8| in. by 4| in.
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475
Statistical tables of the province of BijdjiHr, written

by Amrata Rai.

No date.

No. 227, ff. 118 ; Shikasta; size, 8J in. by 4$ in.

476
Statistical tables of the province of Muhammad&bdd

Bular, written quite in the same way, and, as it seems,

by the same hand, as the preceding ones.

No date.

No. 89, ff. 65 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

477
1 . Statistical tables of ffaidardbdd down to the 7th

of Shawwal, A. H. 1197 (A. D. 1783, Sept. 5), styled:

-i.1 OoLi) ol)I.A^>. jl^JLJ SAJLi. J ii^a e^i'Ls^' J~U ,' t^
," vS

"

,
^- '

I I iv Jj^, JJXll JVJ-i- .. v a a j->U*- (J^j \ 1 1r Li~, JL*

ijj-sP, beginning on fol. i b.

2. Statistical tables of the influential landowners in

the Dakhan down to the last of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.

1198 (A. D. 1784, Feb. 22), styled:

LL* JjiH X^jj^ j^\ CUjliJ
j^Sj ei)Ls^j-o

i^s* 1 1 IA ti (jP.Ua-o (J^*J 1 1 li", beginning on fol. 49
b

with Asad-almulk 'Alijah Bahadur.

No. 1015, ff. 130 ;
Shikasta

; size, g| in. by 6J in.

Bangaiah.

478

Tawarikh-i-Bangalah

The same history of the Nazims of Bangaiah and the

transactions in that province during the governorship of

Ibrahimkhan, Ja'farkhan, Sarfirazklian,Shuja'-aldaulah,
and 'Ali Wirdikhau, from the rebellion of Subha Singh,
A. H. 1107 (see fol. 4

b
)=A. D. 1695, 1696, to 'All Wir-

dikhan's death in A. H. 1169 (A. D. 1756), which is

noticed by Kieu i. p. 312. It was written by order

of Mr. Henry Vansittart, Governor of Fort William

(1760-1764), and begins:

I. The author's name, not given m the history

itself, is Munshi Salim-allah; see Rieu iii. p. 1085*.
The last date that appears in this copy is A. H. 1162

(probably a mistake for 1169, the year of 'All Wirdl-

khan's death). The work has been translated into

English by Francis Gladwin :

' Narrative of the trans-

actions in Bengal,' Calcutta, 1788.

No date. Former owner of this MS. was Chas.

Boddam, May ist, 1787.

No. 2995, ff. 1-131, 11. 12 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 9! in. by 61 in.

479
Muzaffarnama

(...l\
Job

-)

A very explicit and detailed history of the Nazims

of Bangaiah, from the rise of Nawwab 'All "Wirdikhan

Mahabatjang to A. H. 1186, when Nawwab Sayyid Mu-
hammad Ridakhan, commonly called Muzaffarjang, fell

a prisoner into the hands of the English, by Karam 'All

(see fol. i
b

,
last line), who was personally attached to

the service of Muzaffarjang and wrote this history in the

same year 1186 (A. D. 1772, 1773), see fol. 2 a
,

11. i and 2.

The title appears on fol. 3", 1. 3 ab infra. Another copy
of the same work is described in Rieu i. p. 313.

Beginning : ^j^> ijjLJt-.
U j-Z>) -SjXx*

li J .-

Jl o^l^j u^i ji li-j J>j*\ eU>. O o....,.jL.

Contents :

1. History of Nawwab 'All Wirdikhan Hahabatjang,
on fol. 3

b
,
from his early life to his death, the gth of

Rajab, A.H. 1169 (A. D. 1756, April 9), see fol. 133",
11. 4 and 5.

2. Rule of Nawwab Siraj-aldaulah, on fol. 140*, who
was killed after a reign of fifteen months and two days,
in Shawwal, A.H. 1170 (A. D. 1757, June, July).

3. First rule of Mir Muhammad Ja'farkhan, on fol.

i8i a
, from the I4th of Shawwal, A.H. 1170 (A. D.

1757, July 2), to his deposition in A. H. 1174, Rabi'-

alawwal, after a reign of three years, four mouths, and
some days.

4. Rule of Mir Muhammad Kasimkhan, on fol. 2 1 7
b

,

from the loth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1174 (A. D. 1760,
Oct. 20), see fol. 218*, 1. 8, to A.H. 1177, exactly three

years.

5. Second rule of Mir Muhammad Ja'farkhan, on fol.

2 75
a

i
fr m the loth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1177 (A. D.

1763, Sept. 1 8), to his death, the I4th of Sha'ban,
A.H. 1178 (A.D. 1765, Feb. 6), see fol. 286", 11. i and

2, altogether one year, seven months (so here, instead

of the correct five months, c*Aa being a clerical error

for
^j),

and four days.

6. Rule of Nawwab Najm-aldaulah and the be-

ginning of the deputy-governorship of Muzaffarjang,
on fol. 286", to Najm-aldaulah's death, A.H. 1179, last

of Dhu-alka'dah (A. D. 1766, May 10), after a reign of

one year and three months.

7. Rule of Nawwab Saif-aldaulah, on fol. 298*, from

the gth of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1179 (A. D. 1766, May
19), to his death, in A.H. 1183 (A. D. 1770), after a

reign of three years, ten months, and some days.

8. Rule of Nawwab Mubarak-aldaulah, on fol. 34i
b

,

from A.H. 1 183, Dhu-alka'dah (A.D. 1770, Feb., March),
to A.H. 1185, Dhu-alka'dah (A.D. 1772, Feb.), when
the Nizamat was abolished.

Kh&timah, on fol. 353
b

: Muzaffarjang's arrest, A. H.

1186, 23rd of Muharram (not 29th, as here is stated

on fol. 354
b

,
1. 2, ^jj o^.. . > having been written by

mistake for -^.j .ji- .....-, since immediately afterwards

the 24th is mentioned)= A.D. 1772, April z6th, and

the events of the following months, to the appoint-
ment of Mani Begain as caretaker of the Nizamat,
ist of Jumada-althani in the same year (A.D. 1772,

Aug. 30).

No date.

No. 291, ff. 358, 11. li ;
clear Nasta'llk ; size, 8} in. by 4^ in.
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480
Statistical accounts of the Subahs or provinces of

Bangalah, mainly in the years 1172 and 117 3 of the

Bangali era (=A.H. 1179 and 1180, A. D. 1765-1766).
No. 1482 comprises the year 1172, without any sub-

divisions, No. 1483 the year 1173, distinctly arranged

according to the twelve months, in the following

order :

March-April (o^*), on fol. i6a.

February-March ( (̂ Sl^), on fol. z8a.

January-February \^C>\ on fol. 46".

December-January (yj*), on fol. 64*.

November December (^^iT),
on fol. 8oa.

October-November (eJLSlS),
on fol. 92*.

September-October (^Tj, on fol. io6a
.

August-September (ujjLjj),
on fol. 119*.

July-August (^\r>),
on fol. 134".

June-July (JL.T),
on fol. 149*.

May-June (..4?---)^ on fol. i6i a.

April-May (^M .j), on fol. 179*.

Ff. 1-15 and 200-204 do not strictly belong to

No. 1483; they deal with accounts of various years,

viz. 11721177 of the Bangali era.

No. 1482, ff. 334, No. 1483, ff. 304 ;
Shikasta ; size, 5f-6 in.

by 3 1-4 in.

481

Important collection of official letters.

Copies of letters, chiefly relating to the affairs of

Bangalah, ranging from A.H. 1162 to A. H. 1187. The

oldest date, 1162, 2nd of Bajab (A. D. 1749, June 18),

appears in a letter of Hidayat Muhyi-aldinkhan to

Nawwab Siraj-aldaulah, on fol. 26a
;
some of the latest,

viz. i st of Shawwal, 1187 (A.D. 1773, Dec. 16), and A.D.

1774, 2gth of March, on fol. 49^. The great bulk of

letters, parwanas, and akhbar belongs to the first years

of Shah 'Alain's reign, A.H. 1 1 74-1 177 (A.D. 1 760-1 763),

especially to the fifth year of his reign = A.H. 1177,
and contains the correspondence between the Nazim
Nawwab Kasim

'

Alikhan (see above in No. 479) and

the Governor, Mr. Vansittart, as well as other officials

of the East India Company ; between the same Nazim
and Nawwab Shams-aldaulah; between the Nazim Mir
Muhammad Ja'far 'Alikhan (see above, No. 479) and

Shams-aldaulah, the emperor Shah 'Alam and the

Governor ;
between the same emperor and Shams-al-

daulah, the king of England and others
; between the

Governor and Maharajah Shitab Eae, Muhammad irij-

khan and the Wazir Shuja'-aldaulah, etc.

There is also one letter, previous to the period men-
tioned above, viz. by Nawwab Asafjah (who died A. H.

n6i=A. D. 1748) to the emperor Muhammadshah, on

fol. 4 1 a.

Similar collections of letters, some of which are

probably identical with ours, are noticed in Bieu i.

p. 407 sq. Former owner : Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2371, ff. 50, 11. 16; Nastallk; worm-eaten; size, 9\ in. by
71 m.

482

Dastur-al'amal (Jil jjz~,s).

Statistical record of Bangalah and adjoining parts of

India, from the beginning of A.D.j,775- It is styled, on

) d~>}> <J\)i
and begins, on fol. ib :

or eSf^oLa., January) ^.-tU. sL.
j,U^ )

"

I we SJL

It was finished the 5th of April, A. D. 1775 (1776 ?)

= 2 gth of the month Clt (see No. 480 above) of the

year 1182 of the Bangali era=i5th of Safar in the i7th

year of Shah 'Alam's reign (which is A.H. 1190, as the

emperor did not ascend the throne before the 4th of

Jumada I, A.H. 1173; but this date corresponds

exactly to the 5th of April, 1776, and not 1775!).
The copy is interleaved. Another copy of the same is

noticed in Bieu i. p. 408-.

No. 1566, ff. 1-22, 11. 15 ;
Shikasta

; size, gf in. by 6% in.

Ban&ras.

483

Tuhfa-i-taza

Tuhfa-i-taza, also called Balwandnama, a history of

the Zamindars of Banaras, from Kajah Mansaram and
his relatives to the deposition of Bajah Gait Singh in

A.H. 1 195 (A.D. 1781), by Khair-aldinkhan Muhammad
(see fol. i b

,
1. 6), who died about A.H. 1242 (A. D. 1827,

comp. Bieu iii. p. 946). He wrote besides the Gwali-

yarnama (A.H. 1206 = A.D. 1792, see Bieu iii. p.

1028), a history of Jaunpiir (A.H. i2ii=A.D. 1796,

1797, see Bieu i. p. 311), and the 'Ibratnama or

history of Shah 'Alam (A.H. 1221 = A.D. 1806, see

Bieu iii. p. 946). The present work is described in

Bieu iii. p. 964. It was originally divided into five

babs, but our copy, like those in the British Museum,

only contains the first three, viz. : 1. History of Bajah
Mansaram and his relatives, on fol. 2a. 2. History of

Bajah Balwand Singh, A.H. 1162-1184 (A.D. 1749-

1771), on fol. i7
a
. 3. History of Bajah Gait Singh,

A.H. 1185-1195 (A.D. 1771-1781), on fol. 48
a

. The
other two babs, the histories of Bajah Mahipat Nara'in

and Bajah Udit Nara'in, which are enumerated in the

index on fol. 2 a, were to form a second volume, begin-

ning with A. H. 1 1 96 = A. D. 1 782 (see fol. 1 3 7
b

,
11. 1 3-1 5).

But that second volume seems to have remained un-

written.

Beginning:

(sic ! Bieu reads

Jl

Copied from a MS., dated A. H. 1253 (A. D. 1837), by
Muhammad Amjad, for the late Principal and Professor

of the Calcutta Madrasah and Secretary of the Asiatic

Society of Bengal, H. Blochmann (died 1879). Beceived

Nov. 6, 1877.

No. 3205, ff. 138, 11. a I ; very clear and distinct Nasta'llk ;

size, I2^in. by 7 in.
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Bundolkhand.

484
Farahbakhsh-i-Jan djl*. (_/ZJz*- ?>*)
An encomiastic account of the life and deeds of

Rajah Barsingh (or as lie is called in other histories,

Narsingh) Deo of Oorcha in Bundelkhand, the mur-
derer of Akbar's prime minister Abu-alfadl, from his

birth to Samvat 1664 (=A. D. 1607, A.H. 1015-1016),
translated from the Hindustani work, jif*- ^ftV-

:

~,\ ,

compiled by a follower of the Rajah, Gisudas, at the

request of Mr. Turner Macan (see fol. 6a, lin. penult.),

by Rae Shlw Parshad (see fol. 6b
,

1. 6), in the years
1828 and 1829 (see fol. 5

b
,

1. 3 ab infra, and fol. 79^,
1. 7), and finished the 15th of Shawwal, A.H. 1244

(=2oth of April, 1829, Samvat 1886). The original

work contained thirty-threei^i ,
to which the translator

has added (on ff. 76-80) two^i more, on the family of

the Rajah and the date of this compilation.

Beginning, on fol. 4
b

:

t*)Ljl u
\j *j>\

oJU
c>i>ir*

Jl l^j^j-a
oi-L- IjjjA. A complete index on ff.

i" 3
a

. The title is a chronogram for A.H. 1244.

Dated, by Narayan Das of Shahjahanabad, in the same

year 1244, 4th of Dhu-alka'dah (A. D. 1829, May 8).

Presented to the library, October 17, 1842.

No. 2933, ff. 80, 11. 13 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, pj in. by 6 in.

Marattahs.

485
The same history of the rise and progress of the

Marattah state, from the origin of the Bhoslah family
down to the death of Siwaji and the accession of San-

bhaji in A.H. 1091 (A. D. 1680), which is described in

Rieu i. p. 327 as the work of an anonymous Hindu
writer, based on Marattah traditions. At the end the

same enumeration of Sanbhaji's successors down to the

accession of Raghoji in Nagpur, 1773, and of Ram
Rajah in Satarah, 1750; as Rieu remarks, it must
have been compiled before A.D. 1777 (A.H. 1191).

Beginning: tkii aUj &i ^ u)^- tfUfc^S^
Jl SJ-Js

tJpL^a-
*--

(J-j' tf-

The full title
u\j>,^\j ^^ } ^^ J1j1

^j-jVi U\j\*f~, j
is found here on fol. i a

,
11. 4 and 5.

No date. From fol. 9
b onward English references to

the contents of the text are made in pencil on the

margin.

No. 1957, ff. 45, 11. 12-16; Shikasta; size, ioin. by 6f in.

486
Another, but incomplete chronicle of the Bhoslah

family of the Marattahs, from its origin, that is, Siwaj!
and his ancestors, to the operations against Rajah
Ram after the capture of his capital (Raighar) in A. H.

noi or 1 102 (A.D. 1690). The first mention of the

year 1102 appears on fol. 39
b

:
^-jlt..y^ j ^ I

:.*j*

(Jj*?* jJ j .i-e j ^,Ua
I '> (jP.Ua- (34th year of 'Alam-

gir's reign). The author's name does not appear, but

he shows everywhere a most hostile tendency against
the Marattahs, as the very beginning of this abrupt
chronicle proves : iL~j cjU-

(instead of

J J-. x> Jbj~ J-J. The ta'rikh-i-Khwafikhan,

i. e. L^LJ (_^i~-* (see above, Nos. 396-407), is quoted
several times, see, for instance, fol. 39

b
,

11. 3 and 4.

On the outside of the binding this MS. is styled : vLj
j

No. 2990, ff. 54, 11. 1 2-14 ; very legible Shikasta ; size, 10 in.

by 6| in.

487
An incomplete history of the rising of the Bhoslah

family of the Marattahs, from Maluji, whose son Sahji,
or Sahuji I, married afterwards the daughter of the

Rajput chieftain Jadu Rao, and begat the great Siwaj!

(born in May, 1627 =A.H. 1036), the real founder of

the Marattah empire ; comp. Elphinstone, History of

India, 5th ed., p. 617 sq.

Beginning : ^\^ ^1 (!) HI s5ot

On the fly-leaf this chronicle is ascribed to Daulat

Singh. It is most incorrectly written, and abounds in

numberless un-Persian words and phrases, looking like

a bad translation from some Marattah work.
Statistical tables of the various dominions of the

Marattah state, on ff. 58
b-6sa

.

A second part, incomplete at the end, begins on
fol. 69

b with the transactions between Sedasheo Rao

Bhao, Holkar, and Shuja'-aldaulah, leading up to the

famous battle of Panipat in A.H. 1174 (A.D. 1761).
This part breaks off on fol. 83

b
. The proper order of

ff. 123 seems to be this (most of the catch-words

being wanting): i, 2, n, 3-8, 22, 9, 10, 13, 12, 14-21,

23, etc. The copy belonged formerly to D. Ruddell.

No. 3075, ff. 83, 11. 15-17; written in a curious style of

Naskhl
; size, 8| in. by 5| in.

488
Another short history of the Marattahs, especially

of the Bhoslah or Bhonslah family, from the reign of

Muhammadshah (who ascended the throne of Dihli in

A.H. 1 131= A.D. 1719) to the end of Shah 'Alam's

reign (A.H. 1221= A.D. 1806), similar in its chief con-

tents to an account described in Rieu ii. p. 80 i b . It

begins with Sahu Bhoslah II, who had been crowned

as chief of the Marattahs in the fortress of Satarah in

the beginning of A.H. 1120 (A.D. i7o8,A March). At
the end there are inserted some of Shah 'Alain's elegies.

As title is given here in the beginning :

JJLJS

No author's name. No date.

No. 3322, ff. 142-159, 11. 12-16; careless Nasta'llk ; size,

9! in. by 6 J in.
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489

Tawarikh-i-Rajahai-Nagpur

Annals of the Marattah Rajahs of Nagpur (Nagpore),
of the Bhoslah (or as it is always spelt here, Bhonslah)

family, compiled, and respectively translated from seven

Persian and twenty-five Marattah sources, for Mr.

Richard Jenkins (the former British Resident in Nag-
pore), December, 1823.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

i sJLsi.

The seven Persian authorities are :

j.jli-s-'Lb. (that is, the Muntakhab-i-Lubab, completed
about A.H. 1143 or H44=A.D. 1731, comp. above,
Nos. 396-407).

sLs*- '

4)V (
a history of the Nizams down to A. H.

1 2 1 8= A. D. 1 803, 1 804, by Kadirkhan Munshi, see Rieu

iii. p. I037
b

).

I.J& f^y* (account of the Subahs of the Dakhan

and the Nizams down to A.H. ii97=A.D. 1783, by
Mun'imkhan, see Rieu i. p. 322).

s^tLc s-iUa. (the well-known tadhkirah of 'Ali Azad).

^LXjj -Si ,j .LoL&jj u L,jLij (not known).

\ja\ o^ i_>U5"(not known),

\j*y\ j*3*-* (wrongly spelt for
J^ill^SU,

the second

edition of which was completed A. H. 1 1 94= A. D. 1 780),
see Rieu i. p. 339 sq.

It gives in a short and concise form the events of

every year (except in the first portion), partly in nar-

ration, partly in letters, statistical tables, etc., from

1659 (FaslJ year 1069') to 1818 (Fasli year 1228).

Beginning, on fol. 4b :

No. 3062, ff. 236, 11. 8-10 ;
Nasta'llk and Shikasta; size,

8| in. by 6 in.

490

Historical documents, chiefly relating to the history
of the Marattah power in India.

1. Extracts from the account of the Marattahs in

Ghulam 'Ali Azad's famous tadhkirah, the Jfhazdna-i-

'dmirah (compiled in A. H. 1176 and i i77=A. D. 1763),
see further below under '

Biography.'

(a) Fol, i a
sq., corresponding to No. 2954, fol. 41^,

1. 8 sq. (beginning with A.H. 1076).

(6) Fol. 8a sq., corresponding to No. 2954, fol. 63"*,

1. 8 sq. (A.H. 1164, csUUIl j^, third son of Nawwab
Asafjah).

(c) Fol. 15" sq., corresponding to No. 2954, fol. 99
a

,

1. 7 sq. (A.H. 1173,

This statement is wrong ; it ought to be either 4. H, 1069 or

1063.

(d) Fol. 22 a
sq., corresponding to No. 2954, fol. 87

b
,

last line, last word sq. (A.H. 1171,

(e) Fol. 23
b

, corresponding to No. 2954, fol. 84", 1. 3

ab infra (A.H. 1164, ,jlj>.

(/) Fol. 25
a

sq., corresponding to No. 2954, fol. 53*",

lin. penult. (eUil jU-c, ending with A.H. 1173).

2. Extracts from the 'Alamgirnama (by Munshi
Muhammad Kazim), or the history of the first ten years

of 'Alamgir's reign (see above, Nos. 347-357), begin-

ning on fol. 28b
,
last line, with the following chapter:

, corresponding in contents to the short sketch

given in fol. i a sq. of the previous extracts.

3. Extracts from the Ta'rikh-i-Rohillah, probably

the ^ii-*- \J** f^i ^y Shiw Parshad (see Rieu i.

p. 306), beginning on fol. 52
a

,
and dealing chiefly with

Ahmadshah Durrani and his affairs with the Marattahs,

shortly before and after the battle of Panipat (A. H.

ii74=A.D. 1761).

4. The same history of the Marattahs, from Rajah
Bhim and the origin of the Bhoslah family to the death

of Siwaji and the accession of his son Sanbhaji, A. H.

1091 (A. D. 1680), which is described in No. 485 above.

Beginning, on fol. 68b : iS
\j uj***-

Jl sXJ> 5.^4* *-+& ^ ^ tls-aJ

At the end the same short enumeration of Sanbhaji's
successors as in No. 485 above.

No date. Quite modern handwriting.

No. 2895, ff. 112, 11. I7j large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

izjin. by g\ in.

491

A large fragment of the history of the Marattah

wars in India, from A.H. 1171 to 1199, A.D. 1757-

1785, compiled by 'Alt Ibrahimkhan, who died as

chief magistrate of Banaras, A.H. 1208 (A.D. 1793,

1794). This account was written under the administra-

tion of the Governor-General, Charles Earl Cornwallis,

see fol. ib
,

11. 4 and 3 ab infra, and comp. Rieu i. p.

328. The book has been translated by Major Fuller,

see his printed version in Elliot's History of India,

viii. pp. 257-297. Beginning, as in Rieu:
(J^c.

All xJJ

jLSt *Jl.u. ->l3j ^1 sJLyl j
sJLj yjU s^LJl j &JUJ

sU.}Hj
-~1 o^-yXa. -H^ji Jo

^Loj.511 jJjl
L>\J ci^c

~ii. The last two sections of this fragment, on ff. 62 b

aftd 63
b

,
deal with the Peshwa Sahib

(i.
e. Siwai

or Siwaji Madho Rao, son and successor of Narayan

Rao) and the advance of the English generals to Poona.

This copy was presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., and re-

ceived 1 9th Sept., 1818; transferred to Civil Coll., 9th

Aug., 1819.

No. 3390, olim 14. J. 1 8, ff. 64, 11. II; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ; greatly injured by worms ; size, 8| in. by 5 ill.
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492

A first collection of Akhbdr, or news-letters, chiefly

relating to the Marattah affairs in 1810, beginning
with the 8th of February, and ending with the 8th of

December. They contain news of Jaswant Rao Hol-

kar, Daulat Rao Sindhiyah (the Maharajah of Gwali-

yar), Ranjit Singh (the Sikh ruler of the Panjab), Rana

Zalim Singh, Mr. Archibald Seton (the Resident at the

court of Dihli), of Akbarabad, Dihli, Ujain, etc. On
ff. i a and 2Oa the collection is styled :

jLj.

j\
~...,i ifr ;

on fol. 6oa
, ^UL-^AJL

i ;
and on the back of the binding, with reference

to the chiefly Marattah news, '.ySii
.Ljfci.

No. 2945, ff. 276, U. 10 ; Shikasta; size, icjin. by 6| in.

493

A second collection of Akhbdr, or news-letters, rela-

ting to Marattah affairs, from the end of 1811 to the

autumn of 1812, beginning with the 27th of December,

1811, and ending with the 6th of September, 1812.

They contain news of various agents and comptrollers

(i,l5\jk and i/juaju), chiefly of -r-
' '

<^>jj,
that is (ac-

cording to No. 2946 (496 below), fol. 49^, 1. 2 :

uyji

_^5U e. .f.S),
the city of Nagpur, the seat of the

Bhoslah family (the agent's name there was Izhar

\4^>\) ',
besides of Hushangabad (agent : Mahadu),

Bitul (agent : Bapu), Malkapur (comptroller : Waukat

Rao), Patna (comptroller: Narayan Rao), Poona, etc.

A certain number of Akhbar is written by the same

Pandurang Ram, who is mentioned in Rieu i. p. 330^,
as translator of Maratti news-letters during the years

1809 and 1810.

No. 2949, ff. 303, 11. 10-14; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta;
raze, zoj in. by 6g in.

494
A third collection of Akhbdr, or news-letters, relat-

ing to Marattah affairs in 1812 and 1813, beginning
with the 3rd of December, 1812 (but we find news
as far back as November, 1812, see fol. ib sq.), and

ending with the i7th of December, 1813. They con-

tain news of Mr. (afterwards Sir) C. T. Metcalfe (Resi-
dent at the court of Dihli, from 1811 to 1819, and
from 1825 to 1827), Maharajah Malhar Rao Holkar II

(the illegitimate son and successor of Jaswant Rao

Holkar), Ranjit Singh, Rana Zalim Singh, Nawwab
Mir Khan (the Afghan general of Holkar), Daulat Rao

Sindhiyah, of Burhanpur, Dihli, Aurangabad, Ujain, etc.

This collection is styled on the back of the binding,

like No. 2945 (492 above) : ^JU^Uil .

No. 2947, ff 192, 11. 10-12
;
written by different hands, partly

in Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta
; size, I of in. by 6f in.

495
A fourth collection of Akhb&r, relating to Marattah

affairs in the second half of 1814, beginning with the

IBD. OFF.

24th of June, and ending with the last of December,
similar in its contents to the second collection. They
contain chiefly news of Nagpur, by the same agent

Izhar, besides letters of Mahadu, Bapft, etc., see No.

2949 (493 above), news of BStul, etc. Many of these

are translations from Maratti, ns the prefixed -^J
shows. As title appears again on the back of the

binding, as well as three times in the collection itself

(viz. between ff. 129 and 130, 239 and 240, and 304

and 305) : jjJUjL^.1.
No. 2948, ff. 358, 11. 8-1 1 ; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta;

size, io in. by 6| in.

496
A fifth collection of Akhbdr, relating to Marattah

affairs, from the end of 1815 to the autumn of 1816,
similar in its contents to the third collection. The

dates given in this MS. are frequently wrong, and differ-

ent months have been jumbled together in the same way
as in Rieu i. p. 286. According to a note on the back

of the binding, the news-letters refer to 1816, and that

is confirmed by the last section (fol. 102 sq.), where

the 29th of February is mentioned several times, a fact

that points undoubtedly to 1816, as being a leap-year,
in spite of the year 1817 having been written almost

continually instead of 1816. A similar confusion pre-
vails as to the Muhammadan year, sometimes 1232,
sometimes 1231. This copy contains various sections,

1. ff. 1-13, divided into 13 kit'as; 2. ff. 14-84, in

several unnumbered portions; 3. ff. 85-101, in 15

kit'as; and 4. ff. 102-127, in 23 kit'as. The last sec-

tions deal with January and February, 1816, the middle

part goes as far as September, 1816 (or 1817, as written

here), the first section comprises November and De-

cember, 1815 (or 1816?). The news-letters refer to

the same personages as in No. 2947 (494 above), to

the agents of Nagpur, Burhanpur, Ujain, etc.

No. 2946, ff. 127, U. lo-ii ; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta;

size, 9^ in. by 6| in.

497

A sixth collection of Akhbdr, relating to Marattah

affairs in 1817, beginning with the 2nd of January,
and ending with the 28th of September. The majority
of news-letters, particularly in the second half of the

copy, are those of Daulat Rao Sindhiyah ; besides

Ranjit Singh, Holkar Jaswant Rao Bhao and various

wakils and other officials have contributed letters. The

collection is styled on ff. 78**, 8oa top, and I36
a first

1* 1*1
line, &*jfejJLMf jLj-\.

No. 2991, ff, 167, 11. 9-1 1
; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta ;

size, 9$ in. by 6 in.

498
A seventh collection of Akhbdr, referring to Marattah

affairs in 1 8 1 8, beginning with the first of January,
and ending with the last of December, quite similar in

its contents to the fourth and second collections. The

majority ofAkhbar are by Izhar, agent of Nagpur. The
C
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title on the back of the binding, on ff. 19, 93, and 248,

and on the fly-leaf is the usual one :^JU jLo.1.

No. 2993, ff. 267, 11. 7-1 1
; partly Nasta'llk, partly Shikasta;

size, 9! in. by 6J ill.

Gwaliyar.

499

Ahwal-i-Kal'a-i-Gwaliyar (jUI^Ti*!* Jl^l).
^

A short historical account of the fortress of Gwaliyar,

from its foundation under the ancient Rajahs, down to

the twenty-second year of Shah 'Alam's reign, A. H. 1 1 94

(A. D. 1 780), compiled at the request of Captain William

Bruce (^ ^ J^), from the dictation of two

Hindus of Gwaliyar, Motiram (^ Jiy)
and Khushhal

;
see another copy of the same work in Rieu

501

i. p. 3<34
b

. Beginning : ^U
rr

i

~7jj igrX
1*

1 1 it* - - .pUi^ csj^c tLioL> . Copied by
j~?

'Abd-alrahim.

No. 860, ff. 21, 11. 14 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 9^

in. by s| in.

Carnatic.

500
Sa'idnama (8_Ux/jL->).

An account of the life and history of the ruler of the

Carnatic, Sa'adat-allahkhan, who was born A.H. 1061

(see fol. 7
a

,
11. 6 and 7), and died A.H. 1145 (A.D. 1651-

1732). His real name was Muhammad 'AH bin Ahmad
bin Sa'id-aldin bin Muhammad Sa'id bin Muhammad,
and he was honoured bythe title of Muhammad Sa'id (see

fol. 7", 11. 2 and 3, and 1. 9).
This work is identical with

the u-.Ux.ji~. described in Rieu i. p. 331, although con-

siderably shorter in extent ;
there is no mention of the

real name of the author, viz. Jaswant Rai bin Bhag-

want Rai bin Sundardas, only his takhallus Munshi

appears frequently, for instance, on ff. 37
b

,
1. 4, 4Ob ,

lin.

penult., 58
b

,
1. 5, 59

a
,

1. 3 b infra etc - etc -

.

He is

the same Munshi whose diwan is preserved in No.

1454. There is also in this copy no trace of the sub-

division into three daftars, although the author speaks

plainly of these three books on fol. 59
a

,
lin. penult.

(u_tl!'j..-
--,"-* i), and mentions at the same time

two other works of his, viz.
/*->X>j

ellil <~s . ... s-o3

Jl,ll (probably a new redaction of the well-known,

but much older story of 'Saif-almulk and Badi'-alja-

mal') and^ j Jil tlji (the story of 'Lai and Hira-').

Beginning as in Rieu :

x. ~^j\" '

.

The title of Sa'idnama appears several times, for

instance, fol. i b
,

1. 3, fol. 6a
,

1. 7, etc.

This copy, which is towards the end greatly injured

by worms, is dated the I2th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H.

1229 (A.D. 1814, Oct. 26). It belonged to Narrain

Row's Collections (No. 506).

No. 2934, ff. 61, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik and Shikasta, partly on

white, partly on brown paper; size, 9J-io| in. by 6$-6J in.

Tuzuk-i-Walajaht (^W^J
A history of the Carnatic, especially of the time of

the Nawwab Anwarkhan, who died A.H. 1162 (A. D.

1749), of his son and successor, Nawwab Muhammad

'All (with his full name : Amir-alhind Walajah 'Umdat-

almulk Asaf-aldaulah Muhammad 'All Anwar-aldin-

khan Bahadur Zafarjang, see fol. I3
a
),
who ruled over

the Carnatic from A.H. 1162 to A.H. 1210 (A.D. 1749-

1795), and of the first contests between the English

and French in India, to the unsuccessful siege of Madras

(^lAi*.) by the French under Lally, 1758, and the

capture of Pondicherry ((^JL^) by the English under

Clive, 1761. It covers partly the same ground as the

famous mathnawi t-.Li
;y1,

or the exploits of the

Nawwab Anwarkhan, by Mir Isma'ilkhan Abjadi, who

completed his poem inA.H. u74=A.B. 1760, 1761 (see

Sprenger, Catal.pp. 307 and 308), and to whom a special

chapter, the mukaddimah (on ff. 14*-!^), is dedicated.

The rnuushi Burhan (or Burhankhan) bin Hasan, see

fol. I3
b

,
1. 4 ab infra, was commissioned in A.H. 1195

=A. D. 1781 (see fol. I3
b
), by the Nawwab, to compose

on the basis of the Anwarnama, but with greater

detail, and the removal of all the incongruities and

deficiencies caused by a poetical treatment of the

matter and the exigency of rhyme and metre, a history

of the rulers of the Carnatic, from their first ancestors

in Madinah, to his own time. The work was to
^be

divided into a mukaddimah, two daftars, and a khati-

mah, but our copy comprises only the mukaddimah (on

fol. 1 4
a
sq.), containing the eulogium of Abjadi, and the

first daftar, beginning on fol. 1 7
b with the ancestors of

the Nawwabs, in fact with 'Umar ibn alkhattab, and

going down to the capture of Pondicherry. This por-

tion was completed A.H. 1200 (A.D. 1786), see fol. 2iib

in the ^U-^j ^jy Jj 1^-1 ^"^ >
the second

.

daftar

was to contain the subsequent events, and particularly

a series of important political correspondence, between

the principal historical personages of that age, and the

kMtimah, a. description of India, particularly of the

Carnatic. Beginning of the work, on fol. iob :

jj*

~fi j\^\) isJjy *> uiJ>> ^ ends on fol. 2i5
b

.

The remaining portions of this volume (ff. 1^9* and

ff. 2 1 6a-2 1 9*) contain :

1. A short summary of events in the Carnatic from

the time of 'Alamgir, on ff. i a-2 a
.

2. A short history of the progress^ English con-

quest in India (called :

^Jjl ^ j^>\ Jy>o Jj' y*
XL*), from about A. D. 1612 to the first four decades of

the present century, on ff. 2b-9a
.

3. Rules for the lower, middle, and higher style of

letter-writing, each group subdivided into seven kanuns

(^13 oJU y*-- JLC! ^ k-yl j
Uil cyiLJ^ cyU^-lj),

on ff. 2i6a-2i9
a

.

No. 3174, ff. 319, 11. 17; clear and excellent Nasta'llk; size,

lof in. by 8 in,
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502

Sawanihat-i-Mumtaz
(jl

:

A detailed history of the reign of the Nawwab
'Umdat-alumara, who ruled the Carnatic from the

beginning of Rabi'-althant, A. H. 1210 (A. D. I795>

Oct.), to the month Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1216 (A. D.

1801, July), with an account of the last year of the

reign of his father, Muhammad 'Alikhan, the son of

Anwar-aldin or Anwarkhan, a summary of the events

under 'Umdat-alumara's successors, his nephew 'Azim-

aldaulah, and 'Azim's son 'Azimjah (who succeeded

his father in A. H. 1235, A. D. 1820), and a full gene-

alogy. The author is Khair-aldin Hasan Ghulam-i-

Damin bin Iftikhar-aldaulah Hafiz Muhammad Nasir-

khan Bahadur Samsanrjang, who was born A. H. 1194
= A. D.I 780 (see fol. i6ob sq.), received the title of

Sahib-aldaulah Jaladatjang in A. H. 1210 (A. D. 1795,

1796), that of Khwurshkl-almulk in A. H. 1231 (A. D.

1816), and at his father's death in A.H. 1236 (A.D. 1820,

1821) that of Iftikhar-aldaulah Muhammad Nasirkhan

Bahadur Samsamjang. In A.H. 1249, beginning of

Eajab (A.D. 1833, Nov.), when living in Madras, he

paid homage to 'Azimjah, and was requested by him to

draw up a history of his great ancestor and grandfather,

'Umdat-alumara, as the poet Abjadi had done for An-

warkhan in his famous Anwarnama. Khair-aklin set

to work and finished this history (see the title on

fol. i62b
,

1. 13) A.H. 1252, the 27th of Dhu-alhijjah

(see fol. 288*, last two lines)
= A.D. 1837, April 4. It

is divided into four ,ldj (each of which contains four

t -...\\Yj r
the first, comprising the years A.H. 1209 and

1210, on fol. 164^, that is, the last year of Muhammad
'Alikhan's reign, his death the 29th of Rabi'-alawwal,
A.H. 1 2 10 (A.D. 1795, Oct. 13), and 'Umdat-alumara's

accession
;
the second, A. H. 1211 and 1212, on fol. i88b

;

the third, A. H. 1213 and 1 2 1 4, on fol. 205*" ; the fourth,
A.H. 1215 and 1216, with a short summary of later

events, and a detailed genealogy of the family and

descendants of Anwarkhan, on fol. 22i a
. KliAtimah,

on fol. 285*", giving an account of the circumstances

which led to the composition of this work.
ml & ^ ^

Beginning : J^.. j j!c (jljj^. j^JlXi. ^X-i>j >j*y^
t IA**

SJ

Jl . No other copy of this rare work is known.

Copied A.H. 1266 (A.D. 1850).

No. 3176, ff. 159-288, 11. 17; very distinct NastaTlk ; size,

xoj in. by 8 in.

Panjftb.

503

Ta'rikh-i-Panjab (

History of the Panjab, from the earliest times to A. D.

1840, completed A.H. 1264 (A.D. 1848), by Ghulam

Muhyi-aldin, known as Butt or Buta
(Jjij*

in the text,

LJy.
in the colophon) Shah Ludiya.nl 'alawi kadiri, see

fol. 2 a
,

11. 2 and 3. The title is a chronogram for A.H.

1264, by elimination of the units, except the 1,^ and i_>

in the word vUxH ; comp. Rieu iii. p. 953, where a full

description of this work is given. Beginning :

s^S o o 1 ^ J^.Ju*!^ u\t ::..-.

It contains a raukaddimah, five daftars, and a khati-

mah, viz.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2b : Geography of the Panjab,

ell. Jjjo. Jl^a.1 uWj.y

Daftar I, on fol. 43^ : Hindu Rajahs, from Saduman

to Pithaura

' V5 \ 1 ... i ;, ;,, ,11.^

Daftar II, on fol. 6i b : Muslim Sultans, from Mah-
mud of Ghazna to A.H. 1183 (A.D. 1769, 1770), the

date of Shah Ahmad Abdali's death, see fol. i8oa, 11. 4

and 3 ab infra
(..,.

///, on fol. i8ob : Gurus of the Sikhs, from

Nanak to Gowind Singh (C^

Daftar IV, on fol. 224": Sikh Sardars and Rajahs
in the last period of the Moghul empire of Dihli (^Lj^

Daftar V, on fol. 3o8a : Ranjit Singh, the great

Sikh Maharajah's life and reign, to the 2 7th of June,

1839 (not 1838, as by mistake is written here on foL

4i9
b

,
1. 2), the date of his death (^JaU-* Jl^a.1

J J\

KMtimah, on fol. 420" : History of the British con-

quests in India
(jj ^.>U->. L?JJ/^J'j^r- u?/^J cslL.^5i ji

'AiA ell*); the account of the Rajahs of Kangrah,

Jamun, etc., mentioned by Rieu, loc. cit., as probably

forming a part of the khatimah, is not found in this copy.

Ff. 175 and 176 are badly injured in the middle. This

MS. was received from Dr. Royle, July, 1856.

No. 3244, ff. 427, 11. 3 1-11 ;
careless and coarse Nastallk ; size,

I4i in. by 7Jin.
O 2



199 CATALOGUE OP PERSIAN MSS. 200

504
'Ibratnama

(s^L^J^e).

Geography, statistics, and history of the Panjab,

especially of the Sikhs, from their first appearance in

history down to A. D. 1849, by Mufti 'Ali-aldin, son of

Mufti Khair-aldin of Lahur (see fol. ib
,

11. 5 and 6), an

official of the East India Company, who was still alive in

1856, when this MS. was received from Dr. Royle. The

author left his native town, Lahur, in 1823 (=A. H.

1239, Samvat 1881), on account of the oppression of

the Sikhs, and settled in Ludhana (sJLijjJ Loodiana).
In 1854, when he was in the service of Mr. Charles

Raikes, the Commissioner and Superintendent of Lahur,
he compiled this work (=A. H. 1270, Samvat 1911),
see fol. 2 a

,
1. 4 sq., and fol. 2 b

,
1. 4 ab infra. This MS.

is the author's autograph, completed, according to the

colophon, in the same year, 1854, I3th of September

(
= 2Oth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1270), and styled, with

its full title,
}j]j-zJ\

s.U-c j s-U <^-^c ; according to

a note prefixed to the MS. by the before-mentioned

Mr. Raikes it was sent ' to the Imperial Exhibition at

Paris, for works of art and industry, by the Punjab
Committee at Lahore.' ,

Beginning :

(so pointed instead ofJJL-)^-^ J-*j>- tfJJI & J--*^

i

(sic ! instead

subdivisions are rather in a confused state, a

Jjl i_jb and two
_jjj^j.>,

but the meaning is clear the

author divided his work into three great portions, viz. :

1. Geography of the Panjab, its flora, fauna, natural

productions, etc., on fol. 4
a
(Jjl vb).

2. History and topography of Lahur, from its founda-

tion to the present day, on fol. 30 (oji ,^jj).

3. History of the Sikhs in the Paujab, from the birth

of Baba Nanak to the final victory of the English in

1846, and a few subsequent events, till 1849, on fol.

8i a
(again styled ojj^jjj).

To these three babs or daftars there is added, on ff.

326
a-376b ,

a kind of khdtimafi (without a general head-

ing), dealing in detail with the customs and usages, as

well as the prevalent philosophic and religious ideas of

the people of the Panjab, beginning with a sketch of the

sect of the Kadiris; among the numerous short chapters
of this part are the most prominent ones : the great

days of the Muhammadan year (isJ^VJ <^-*j.)j ..
'

,
-- ' ^

..iLJ J-*1), on fol. 33 i b
,
last line; the Fakirs of the

three principal creeds, the Muhammadans, Hindus, and

Sikhs, on fol. 333* ; manners and customs of the Mu-
hammadans, from the cradle to the grave, on fol. 334

b
;

of the Hindus, on fol. 342b ;
of the Sikhs, on fol. 352a

;

scientific attainments (Juc) of the same three creeds, on

fol. 353
a

; usages in eating, on fol. 356b, last line
;
in

dress, etc., on fol. 360" ;
the court-officials under the

Maharajah Ranjit Singh (^ -
-f.

- , ^ , .^^ j ^1
. ^1 .- .

^Ixs.cij.a. j yl^Jj^M.. j),
on fol. 364

b
, etc. etc.

No. 3241, ff. 376, II. 18 ; large Nnsta'ilk ; the first two pages
luxuriously illuminated ; smaller gold ornaments on ff. 2 b and 3" ;

size, 12Jin. by 8Jin.

505

Shtr Singh nama (s-U

History of the Panjab and the special events which
took place in Lahur from A. H. 1255 to 1259 (A. D.

1839-1843), by an eye-witness, Muhammad Naki of

Pashawar, son of Mulla Khwajah Bakhsh, who wrote it

at the request of Bakhshi Bhagatram (see ff. 4
b

,
11. 5 and

6, and 6a
,

1. 6). The above title of this work, which
is described by Rieu iii. p. 952

b
, is not found in the text

itself, but assigned to it in an English note, prefixed to

the fly-leaf, by the Commissioner and Superintendent,
Mr. Raikes, who states that this MS. was sent ' to the

Imperial Exhibition at Paris, for works of art and indus-

try, by the Punjab Committee at Lahore.' It was re-

ceived into the library from Dr. Royle in July, 1856.
The history begins with the death of Ranjit Singh in

A. H. 1255, see fol. 7
a

sq., and closes with the assassi-

nation of Shir Singh and the proclamation of Dalip
Singh in A. H. 1259, see fol. 65b sq.

Beginning :

d
jU -

-.^j-ft
-)

Comp. 'History of the Panjab,' London, 1846, vol. ii.

pp. 200-235 i

'

History of the Sikhs,' by J. D. Cunning-
ham, pp. 237-271 ;

'Calcutta Review,' i. pp. 476-507;
and 'Panjab Chiefs,' by Griffin, pp. 24-26.

No. 3231, ff. 70, 11. 9; large Nasta'llk; illuminated frontis-

piece ; miniature paintings, illustrating especially murderous

scenes, on ff. 7, 8b
, io

b
, 24", 25", 34", 38

b
, 42", 43", 53", 59

l),and
65

b
; size, io in. by 5! in.

506
Tawarikh-i-Mulk-i-Hazara (s^ eJJu *}y)-

History of the state of Hazara and the neighbouring
states and districts in the Panjab, especially during
the thirty years from about A. H. 1819 to 1849 (Samvat
1876 to Samvat 1906, see fol. U9b

, last lines, and
fol. I2oa

,
11. 4 and 3 ab infra), by an eye-witness of all

the events recorded, Mahtab Singh of the Kayath tribe

(fol. 3
b

,
1. i), who was five years recorder of the Par-

gaua of
ul*^!-! J'j---ab. ,

and occupied since Samvat

1 88 1 the same office in the state of Hazara (or SjLa

iU.u as it is called on fol. 4
a
),

which borders to the

west on the state of
e^5o^-( (which itself extends as

far as the^JL- JLJL-,
^->jJ>},

and to the south on Khanpur
of the Gakhars.

Beginning: e)iU (jL^. ^L^S 53 ^^s-^ ^\j Jf ^U,*

Geography and topography of Hazara and the sur-

rounding states, as
jj-JU*, J^X cy-

1^' t^C^j, JjJJ,

s-L^j, etc., on fol. 4
a

. Beginning of the real history

with the Ghakkars (o]^/) of Khanpur (also called

Gakhars or Gukhurs, see on these, L. H. Griffin,

'Panjab Chiefs,' p. 574 sq.), on fol. 34". The style of

the narrative is often very un-Persian, see, for instance,

fol. 2i b
,

etc. Dated the nth of August, A. D. 1854,

by Pirbakhsh, the Kanungo of Rawal Pindi, who copied
this work at the request of the Assistant Commissioner
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of Hazara. In a notice glued on the first page the work

is rather incorrectly designated as
' Tawareekh-i-Jutn-

moo, a history of the principality of Jummoo and the

neighbouring hill-states, from the earliest times to the

accession of Maharajah Goolab Singh, by an unknown
author (!).' It was sent, according to the same notice

(signed by C. Raikes, Commissioner and Superintendent),
'to the Imperial Exhibition at Paris, for works of art and

industry, by the Punjab Committee at Lahore.' It was

received into the library from Dr. Royle, July, 1856.

No. 3229, ff. 1 20, 11. 10-15 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 10 in. by 6| in.

JamUn.

507

Tawarikh-i-Rajagan-i-Jamun (,jj-.-- ^J^\f *r2;]y)-

A portion of the rare chronicle of the Rajahs of

Jamun (or Jamu, according to Thornton), which is

described in Rieu iii. p. 955 under the title of
~\j

^f-2-j*, composed by Ganeshdas Badhrah, and com-

pleted A. H. 1263 (A. D. 1847, Samvat 1904). Our

copy, being only a fragment of the whole, does not

exhibit author's name or title; the name given above
is the one found in the colophon. It is moreover very

incorrectly written, and especially the respective Mu-
hammadan and Hindu dates, wherever they appear
together, are invariably greatly at variance with one

another (take, for example, fol. 31^, where A. H. 391, the

correct date of Sultan Mahmud's accession, is repre-
sented as Samvat 1031, whereas it ought to be 1057
or 1058, and so in many other places). It begins

abruptly in the history of the early Rajahs with
sj^>

on fol. i
a

:
t^ljf

&3 (read Is^T)

,j-
ol v A a

Chapter-headings are very few and far between ;

the time of Muhammad begins on fol. 26b
; that of

Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna. on fol. 31^; Akbar's reign,
on fol. 78"; the end of Rajah Kaya Singh's reign and

beginning of that of Dharb Dew (which coincides with

'Alamgir's death, A.H. 1 1 18), on fol. 83" ;
Gulab Singh's

obtaining possession of Kashmir in Samvat 1902 (A. n.

1846), on fol. 142".

Copied by Muhammad 'All.

No. 3181, ff. 144, 11. 15; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece
on fol. i; size, 9^ in. by 6^. in.

Kashmir.

508

Rajatarangi (J^j jj,).
An incomplete copy of the oldest Persian translation

of Kalhana's Rajatarangini or history of Kashmir,
originally written in Sanskrit, A. D. 1148 (printed in

Calcutta, 1835; French edition and translation by
A. Troyer, Paris, 1840-52); comp. Rieu i. p. 296, and
Asiatic Researches, xv. pp. 1-92. The translator's name
is not mentioned in this fragment, but he is undoubtedly

the same Mull Shah Muhammad who translated the

work from the Sanskrit original by order of Akbar,
A.H. 998 (A. D. 1590), and whose version was revised

by Bada'uni in A.H. 999 (A. D. 1591); comp. also Elliot,

History of India, v. p. 478.
\s .

Beginning: <_-. O -al I_>LLJ

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2442, ff. 49
b
-i92

b
, 11. 17; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, u}in.

by 8 in.

509
Baharistan-i-Shahi

Another history of Kashmir, based on the same

Sanskrit work and other sources, by an anonymous
author, brought down to A.H. 1023, the eighth year of

Jahangir's reign (see the chronogram at the end : s-li

j
-
,

* ^
u\ tl ')

* D. 1614, and beginning, without in-

troduction: , ..?.{ oLJU-4

d^L.

!> J-li-i^J Uj^

JJJ^J

It ends on fol. 213*; comp. Rieu i. p. 297. On ff.

2i4b-22i
a a poetical fragment is added, a peculiar

kind of didactic poem, consisting of a series of kit'as,

usually two, sometimes three, and even four baits long,
mixed with fards and put together in form of a math-

nawi, being all of the same metre ; it begins thus :

No date. The right order of ff. 160-166 is: 160,

162-165, I ^ I
>

J ^6.

No. 943, ff. 331, 11. 16 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8f in. by 5 in.

510

Ta'rikh-i-Kashmir

A third history of Kashmir, from the earliest ages
down to the twelfth year of the emperor Jahangir's reign,
commenced on the base of the old Sanskrit work Raja-

tarangin! and other authentic documents, by Haidar
Malik bin Hasan Malik bin Kamal-aldin Muhammad
Naji bin Malik Nusrat of Carwarah, commonly called

Ra'is almulki (see fol. 4"), A. H. 1027 (A. D. 1618), see

fol. 3
b

,
1. n, and completed about A.H. 1030 (A. D,

1621), see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 316 and 317; Rieu i.
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p. 297 sq.; J. Aumer, p. 98; H. N. Wilson, an Essay
on the Hindu History of Cashmir, Asiatic Researches,
vol. xv, Serampore, 1825, p. i sq.; and D. J. F. Newall,
a Sketch of the Mahomedan History of Cashmere, Jour-

nal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, new series, No. 68,

Calcutta, 1854, pp. 409460. This copy begins in the

usual way :

,</*

but it is almost twice as large as the copies described

in the above-mentioned catalogues, and the reason is

obvious. Our copy consists of two portions, the first

of which contains, like all the other copies, the history

of Kashmir, on ff. i b-237a
,
and concludes with these

significant words :

}IU.

Consequently the second, portion, on ff. 238
a
-387b, con-

tains a general history of^all
the contemporary dynasties

in the different parts of Iran, Turan, Transoxania, etc.,

in six babs ;
the beginning is unfortunately missing, it

opens abruptly : Jl sjjio u^r-H $ Jkjt>
-
xij^^

Bdb I comprises the history of the Tahirides, Sama-

nides, Ghaznawides, Ghurides, Biiyides, the Saljuks, the

Khwarizmshahs, the Atabegs, the Ismailis, and the

Karakhita'i Sultans, on fol. 238".
Bdb II: The Moghul emperors, on fol. 28i b.

Bdb III: The kings who ruled after Sultan Abu
Sa'id in Iran, from the Cupanians to the Sarbadars, on

fol. 295
b

.

Bdb 7F(here wrongly styled fj\4*- J-ai) : Timur
and his successors, on fol. 322^.
Bdb V: The Kara-koyunlu and ik-koyunlu Sultans,

on fol. 345b .

Bdb VI: The Sultans who ruled over Transoxania

and Khurasan after A. H. 906 (A. D. 1501), on fol. 363*.
At the end of this second portion is written : ..U-S

/- * r

(j,.,:A >_j\3
xi, consequently there is no doubt that

this second portion really forms a part of that work.

It is probably based on the ^j^>\ JlJ, Kism III, see

above, Nos. 101-103.
No date. This copy belonged formerly to Mr. "W.

Chambers.

No. 1100, ff. 387, 11. 13 j clear and distinct Nasta'llk
; size,

1 3^ in. by 8f in.

511

Ta'rikh-i-Kashmir

A fourth history of Kashmir, based on the same

original Sanskrit work of Rajatarangini, by Narayan
Kul, with the takhallus 'Ajiz, a Hindu Brahman of

Kashmir, composed A. H. 1122 (A. D. 1710); comp.
ff. 3

b
,

11. 4 and 5, and 4
a
, 1. 7.

Beginning: v^U

A full description of this work is given in Eieu i.

p. 298; other copies in G. Flugel ii. p. 191, and the

Bodleian Catalogue, No. 318; compare also Wilson's

Essay on the Hindu History of Cashmir, in Asiatic

Researches, vol. xv. p. 5 sq., Serampore, 1825.

Dated the 29th of Rabi'-althani (^Wl ^J,, sic!),

A. H. 1215 (A. D. 1800, Sept. 19), at Banglur (^^Co).
Purchased at Seringapatam, 1802, by J. H. Peile, and

presented by him to the library, Sept. 19, 1818; trans-

ferred to Civil Coll., Aug. 9, 1819.

14. J. 23,-ff. 123, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

512

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Author's name
and date appear on ff. 5

a
, 1. 3, and 6a

,
1. 3. Dated, by

Makhdum Sharif, the 27th of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 1217
(A. D. 1802, Aug. 27), at Seringapatam.

No. 2491, ff. 255, 11. 1 1; large Nasta'llk; size, 8f in. by 6 in.

513

Waki'at-i-Kashmir
(j- ,

A >
eyLul.).

A fifth history of Kashmir, from the oldest times
down to A. H. 1 1 60 (A. D. 1747), by Muhammad A'zam,
son of Khair-i-Zaman Khan (see fol. 4", 1. 12), who com-
menced this work A. H. ii48=A. D. 1735 (fol. 4", last

line), and dedicated it to the emperor Muhammadshah
(fol. 4

b
,

1. 6). The title of the book is a chronogram
for the year in which it was commenced, but the author
did not finish it before A. H. 1 160, see Bodl. Catalogue,
No. 319, and Rieu i. p. 300 (the versified chronogram,
however, quoted there is not found in this copy). The
chief aim of the compiler was to supply especially

biographical notices and extracts from the writings of

the principal shaikhs, 'Ulamas, and poets of Kashmir,
which were entirely wanting in works previously
written on Kashmir, and being more or less mere
translations from the old Hindu, work Rajatarangini.

Beginning, on fol. 3" :

j cljjl ^iii

Jl jUj
yjS JU^Joi-o eyUJj

l^UtJJ j
~"

The book is divided into a mukaddimah, three kisms,
and a khatimah, viz. :

Mukaddimah: Description of Kashmir, on fol. 4^

Kism I: Hindu Rajahs, on fol. 8a

cslL. .iL.1

Kism II: Muslim rulers, on fol. 22a (uy}IL .j

Jjl tX~*. o;M... >

Kism III: Moghul emperors, from Akbar to Muham-

madshah, on fol. 7s (tile ^Ujjj j.^.JjiL- ^Si

^1 ..Lui-1 jjL*)
U jJAi^-i, ^1 i_Lai* 5J ilJUL

The heading in the text runs here thus (the number

of the kism being omitted) :

^.j-JjiL. >_j]JLaj jlcT ^Lo



205 HISTORY. 206

KMtimah: Curiosities of Kashmir, on fol. ig2
b

sJ

Dated the izth of Safar, A.H. 1217 (A. D. 1802,

June 14). On ff. i b and 2 a a short enumeration of the

reigns of the Shark! Sultans of Jaunpur. A. "Welland,

Feb. 4, 1 8 10.

No. 1429, if. 195, 11. 12-17; TeI7 unequally written, both in

Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, lo in. by 8 in.

Maistir.

514

Nasabnama-i-Rajahai-Maisur (jy~~ LsWj; tU^_J).
This is the same short account of the Rajahs of

Mysore and Nagar, the dates of their birth, wives and

children, which is noticed by W. Morley, Cat., pp. 86

and 87, and is entitled there: ) jy*> (j^4-]j J]>^'

JO
;

it is styled here, in the short preface oil fol. i b :

The little work was originally written in the Carna-

taca language, and by order of Tipu Sultan two Persian

translations were made of it, by Asad Anwar and

Ghulam Husain (see fol. 2a
,

1. 2). One of these is

represented here; as date appears, on fol. i b
,

11. 2-4,

A.H. 1212, 2oth of Dhu-alhijjah (A. D. 1798, June 5).

It begins with Timmaraj and goes down to Haidar 'Ali

(about 266 years). Beginning of the preface :

.j^i.t. j\

i^-o 01IU eLiil SA Jfe *,jA*jpiS(
.31.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2452, ff. 1-31, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 6J in.

515

Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. It is

styled here : .X3 .
^

... . *. uL^L o^-^j. No date.

No. 1241, ff. 43, 11. 10
;
Shikasta ; size, 7 in. by 4^ in.

516

Kissa-i-Haidar
'

Alikhan djla.
1^6

jA^a. Uoj).

A biography of Nawwab Haidar 'Alikhan of Mysore,
from his rise to his death in the beginning of Muharram,
A. H. 1197 (A. D. 1782, December; see fol. 43*, 11. 4
and 5), by an anonymous author (according to a notice

on the fly-leaf his name was Munshl Amir), who during
the last two years of Haidar 'All's reign was in the

service of Captain John Kennaway (see fol. 42^, 11. I

and 2 :
(jjj^i ,jla. ( -j^-t^),

and returned to his native

town of Haidarabad the last of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1196
(A. D. 1782, Nov. 6). He was an eye-witness of the

last deeds of the hero of this book.

Beginning :
^ji-ikl -yi (J,U7o-.j. u

s

No date. Another copy of the same history in Rieu
iii. p. 1033.

No. 3079, ff. 44, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 5} in.

517

Ahwal-i-Haidar 'Alikhan (a
Another biography of Nawwab Haidar 'Allkhan of

Mysore, from his birth to his death in A.H. 1197, by
an anonymous author, who compiled this work at the

request of Mr. Richard Johnson
;

see fol. 3
a
, 1. 8. It

is divided into nine babs :

1.
jl >_^,j j i_^_jte jj,

on fol. 4*.

2 -$& &&S* on fol 6b"

3.
fcrf^Jf

^/UU \ e
on fol. 8b.

4.
cyl5j5)l p

on fol. 45
b

.

5.
^Ijjjl

L>
j

*, on fol. 5o
b

, first Hue.
uir **

on fol. 52*.

On

8. slj .t

Jit, on fol. s6
b

.

9. LJJ
jl jl

Beginning :

on fol. 58b.

JM\JJ i^^"

Comp. Col. W. Miles'
'

History of Hydur-Naik,' Lon-

don, 1842, the translation of Mir Husain 'All's Nishan-

i-Haidarl (see below, No. 522).
This biography was compiled A.H. 1199, and this

copy is the author's autograph, finished the 5th of

Rajab in the same year (A. D. 1785, May 14).

No. 1978, ff. 1-60, 11. 10 ; Shikasta; size, 9$ in. by 5 in.

518

Tawarikh-i-Haidari
(i

A third, much more detailed history of Haidar 'Ali-

khan, from his birth in A.H. 1125 (A. D. 1713; accord-

ing to another biography, described in Rieu ii. p. 8o2a
,

he was born A. H. 1131= A. D. 1719) to his death and

the accession of his son Tipu Sultan in A.H. ii97> by
Lala Bud Singh, with the takhallus Munshi (see fol. 14",

1. 2), who spent three years in the compilation of this

work (see fol. 19", 1. 5). A date of composition is not

given, but it appears to have been written very soon

after Haidar 'All's death. The author is no doubt

identical with Budh Singh of the Khatrl caste, who

wrote, by desire of Major James Mordaunt, a short

account of the Sikhs, styled sLi iUU tJL-,,
about A.H.

1197; see Rieu ii. p. 860. The history begins with an

account of Haidar 'All's ancestors, on fol. 2ia
;

the

story of Haidar 'All's birth is found on fol. 29*.

Beginning: j\^>
jl
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Dated at Patna the first of Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 1217

(A. D. 1802, Aug. i).
The full title on the fly-leaf is :

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2636, ff. 220, 11. 9 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 5j in.

519

Another copy of the same.

This copy is complete, but very badly written, and

without any date. Beginning the same as in the pre-

ceding copy. Account of the ancestors of Haidar "All,

on fol. ioa ; of his birth, on fol. 13*. Author's name

on fol. 7
a

,
1. 7.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2494, ff. 95, 11. 13; Shikaata; size, 8} in. by sf in.

520
A fragment of the same.

This fragmentary copy agrees with No. 2636 (518

above) as far as fol. 48", where the advance to the

fortress of Karnul (Kannul or Kurnool, J^J, in the

Presidency of Madras, see Eieu i. p. 332) is described,

corresponding to fol. iO2a in No. 2636. The remaining

portion we have not been able to trace in that copy ;

for instance, on ff. 48b~5o
a a mathnawi in praise of the

capture of the hill-fort of Guti (Gutti or Gooty, Jijf,
in

the district of Bellary) appears, which is not found in

No. 2636. That capture took place in A.H. 1187

(A. D. 1773, 1774).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2622, ff. 55, H. 13-15 ; Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by 7| in.

521

Sultan-altawarikh (^yjl ^Lki-.).

A history of the Sultans of Mysore, viz. Fath Naik,
Haidar 'All, and Tipu Sultan, by an anonymous author,

dedicated to Tipu (see fol. ioa,l. 5, and fol. I2b
, last line).

It is divided into two daftars, the first dealing with the

history of Tipu's father and grandfather, who are re-

spectively called ^Lyil i^uj^J
and

,_y^- o^-^. j
the

second relating the events in the reign of Tipu himself,

who is called ^\\ JJ (the shadow of God), down to the

inarch on jjjLJo (see fol. I54
b

sq.). The first daftar

begins on fol. 1 3
a

,
the second (without this heading) in

eighteen guftars on fol. i6a. The third and fourth

years of Tipu's reign (A.H. ii99-i2oo=A.D. 1785 and

1786) commence on fol. 93", the narrative of his

march on Calicut on the Malabar coast (fifteenth guf-

tar) on fol. i4Oa
. The eighteenth and last guftar, be-

ginning on fol. i6ob
, contains a detailed genealogy of

Tipu, but is apparently imperfect.

Beginning: ^U-^j feUJI

f*J

522

On fol. j
a this book is styled jliljJ*

j->_,\3
i_>U3.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2748, ff. 166, 11. II ; large Nasta'lik; size, 8Jin. by

Nishan-i-Haidari (i

Special history of the reigns of Haidar 'Ali and his

son Tipd Sultan of Mysore, completed A. H. 1217 (A. D.

1802), see fol. 250% last line (in Eieu i. p. 33i
b it is

stated that the work was written at the close of A. H.

1213, which probably only means, that the last events,

related in it, refer to that year), by an eye-witness of the

events related, and a servant of both Sultans, from A.H.

1167 to I2I3=A. D. 1754-1799 (see fol. 2a
,

11. 7-9),

Mir Husain 'Alikhan Kirmani, and entitled ^LU
<j?,.x^a.,

see fol. 3
a

,
1. 2, comp. W. Morley, p. 87, where

a fuller title is given, viz.
J^jj j x)f* j

The same author wrote in A.H. 1215 (A. D. 1800,

1801) the <-^j i^LJl a^SjJ,
or history of some princi-

palities of the Balaghat country (see Eieu i. p. 331 sq.).

The present work begins, after the introduction, on fol.

3
b

,
with an account of Haidar 'All's ancestors (ju>. ^5i

JU-1 jjjio JA j*\+> (jU-^jJu,^. (j\~>\j);
from A.H. 1163

=A. D. 1749, the year of Tipu's birth and the rise and

progress of Haidar 'All's power (on fol. 1 3
a

,
first line),

the history becomes more detailed, and every subsequent

year is marked by a special heading.

Haidar 'All's death and Tipu Sultan's accession (A.H.

1197) are related on fol. I57b sq.

Tipu's death in A. H. 1213 (A. D. 1799), on fol. 241*

sq., followed by a short enumeration of his virtues,

manners, etc.

Beginning of the introduction, on fol. 8b :

iJ^jl ^

The first nine leaves are misplaced ;
their proper order

is : ff. 8, 2-7, i, 9. This work has been translated for

the Oriental Translation Fund by Col. William Miles :

'The History of Hydur Naik,' London, 1843, and as

sequel to it, 'The History of the Eeign of Tipu Sultan,'

London, 1844. Copied by Sayyid Ibrahim.

No. 2580, ff. 251, 11. 15; large and clear Nasta'llk; size, loj
in. by 6^ in.

523

Another copy of the same.Another copy of the same.

This excellent copy begins in a different way, viz. :

ajl ^ji\ ^j-*^ *W J J^^W*'' Jj^-* j&* *i!/^

I
-\ but in

every other respect it agrees completely with the pre-
vious copy. The author's name, Mir Husain 'Ali, son

of Sayyid 'Ali alkadir alkirmani, appears on fol. zb, 1. 4 ;

the title on fol. 2b
,

1. 10. The chapter on Haidar 'All's

ancestors begins on fol. 3
a

; that of Tipu's birth, in A. H.

1 163, on fol. iob
;
that of the events of A. H. 1213, and

of Tipu's death, on fol. 2O9b . The date of completion
is given in full as pth of Rajah, A.H. 1217 (A.D. i8oa,

Nov. 5), on fol. 220*, L 6.

No. 3179, ff. 230, U. 17 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, io| in, by 8| in,
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524
A fragment of the same.

A small portion of the Nishan-i-Haidari, from the

beginning to the reduction of the fort of Balapur (com-

monly called Ballapoor, inMysore), byHaidar 'Alikhan, in

A.H. i i72=A. 0.1758, 1759(666 the last chapter-heading
on fol. 1 3

a
, corresponding to No. 2580(522 above), fol. 4 i

a
.

The last words of this fragment, j^iljJ jjL^ai v^
jj-ta 'LH M -5)^. correspond to No. 2580, fol.

45
a

,
1. i). Beginning of the preface on fol. iob :

The leaves of this fragment are curiously misplaced

by the binder; their proper order is: ff. 10, 29, i,

17-36, 11-16.

No. 3081, ff. 36, 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'llk; size, 8 in. by 5| in.

525
Letters of Tlpu Sultan.

The first volume of a large collection of letters and

notes, by the famous Sultan Tipu of Mysore, presented
to the library by Lieut.-Col. W. Kirkpatrick, I3th

April, 1 8 1 1
,
and annotated throughout by him. It con-

tains, according to a note prefixed to the volume (besides
more than 600 others), all the letters which appeared
in the ' Selected Letters of Tippoo Sultan,' published by
Black, Parry, and Co. (see preface to that work for an

explanation of the confusion which prevails in the ar-

rangement of these letters), and covers the years A. H.

1198-1201 (A. D. 1784-86, 87). This volume brings
the correspondence down to the end of the I2th

month of the year _jJj=A. D. 1786-87, and con-

sists of five parts, viz. : I. ff. 1-90, copied April 5th,

1800; II. ff. 91-152; III. ff. 153-241, copied i7th

May, 1800; IV. ff. 242-293; V. ff. 294-356.
Address of the first letter, on fol. i a : IAKJ*. sL -

No. 2100, ff. 356, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

526

Copies of orders by Tipu Sultan.

No. 2102, ff. 6 ; Shikasta ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

527
Historical miscellanies.

Chiefly relating to the Nizams of Haidarabad, the

rulers of Bijapur, Haidar 'All of Mysore, and the

Marattah and Afghan invasions of India.

1. eUU jJ^a. t.UJl^a.1,
on ff. i-8b. A short bio-

graphical sketch of Haidar 'Alt
; comp. No. 517 above.

2. iU.i_iJf
j*\-v.

eUIl Alii toUJl^l, on ff. 9-
22b . Account of Nizam-almulk Asafjah I, who died

A. H. 1161 (A. D. 1748); see above, Nos. 467 sq.

_3. ^Ujl^l+j ^U oJU 3-. ^J^yTL.UJI^I
Jl J^JyT tj<is ^i 3

,
on ff. 23

a
-38a

; comp. about

Karnul (or Kurnool), No. 520 above.

4. ^ ^jL^" jy.1, in A.H. 1187 (A.D. 1773), after

Narayan Rao's assassination by Raghunath Kao, on ff.

IND. OFF.

3 90-4 1 b
,
and

Jl o~~iJ^Jj (^La^- .x-ll)
)\j jA^Lt jj jjl^-j j\j,

on ff.

42 and 43. (The accession of the Marattah chief Ba-

laji Rao took place in A.H. 1153 (A.D. 1740), that of

Ragho or Raghojt inNagpur, in A.H. 1187; comp. Rieu
> PP- 323. 3 2 6, 3 2 7> and 329.)

5.
^jAs-!!-

>
. o."j..,S7on ff. 44a-45.

6.
sJ^j Jl^.l cr

i-Jlj e*.la-X on ff- 46 8-47 b
(Poona

under the Marattahs).

7. on ff. 48
a
~53a

.

8. .IsA-jAv. dUal r
Uii j-jL^) L.UJl^.1, on ff.

54a-64b -

9. On ff. 65a~72
a
, without any heading : Generations

of old Persian Pahlawans and Indian Rajahs.

10. (sJUdl ^L^, (sjXju.L; Jl^l oJjU$C on ff. 73'-

90" (Dabitjang, Amir under Nizdm 'Alikhan of Hai-

darabad, died A.H. 1195 (A.D. 1781); see Rieui.p-323).

> on ff- 9i
a-94b

12 and 13. Two copies of the same treatise :

Li J U

oo^jib (Bhao is Sedasheo Rao Bhao, and the battle of

Pampat took place in A. H. 1174 (A. D. 1761), see above,
No. 487). The first copy on ff. 95^-109^ the second on
ff. nob

-i23
a

,
both written by the same Baksh-allah

;

the first is dated the igth of Sha'ban, without any year ;

the second, the 24th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1197
(A.D. 1783, April 27), at Calcutta.

14. ^-ij tsJUlU ^U/. v> J^') on ff. i24b-i35'

(Burhan-almulk Sa'adatkhan, originally called Mir
Muhammad Amin, the founder of the Oude dynasty,
died shortly after the battle of Karnal, A.H. 1151 (A.D.

1738), see Rieu i. p. 3o8
b
).

15.
..jjk^^l^j isSj-ONjA^a. i^ljj euli- on ff. 136"-

i 49
b

Jl sjjj,
on ff. I5o

a
-i55b .

"17. o-l
on ff. i56a-i72a

; see for both items above, Nos. 454
and 455.

18.
^.jjLj li^J^-. t^ ^j^y^t L..J, Jl^a.1 (Solapore in

Bijapur and Seringapatan in Mysore), on ff. i73
B-i84a

.

Those portions which are written in Shikasta are

transcribed by Muhammad 'Abdallah
;
on fol. 38" ap-

pears the date 1808. This copy formerly belonged to

Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1543, ff. 184, written partly in Shikaata (viz. ff. 1-38, 44-
94, and 136-184), 11. 13, partly in Nasta'llk (viz. ff. 39-43 and

gS-'SS^U- 15-17; size, io in. by 6| in.

528
Historical miscellanies.

Historical and other pieces, written by various hands,
and containing, among altogether worthless fragments :

1. Account of the events of A.H. 1197 (A.D. 1783),
the first year of Tipu Sultan's reign, on fol. i b .

2. Account of the events of A.H. 1198 (A.D. 1784),
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Tipu's second year, on fol. 2Oa
(ff.

2 i
b and 22" left blank,

as well as the larger portion of fol. 21").

3. Account of the events of A. H. 1199-1200 (A. D.

1785 and 1786), etc., on fol. 24b (a lacuna between

ff. 37 and 38, another between ff. 39 and 40).

4. Statistical accounts of the Darvighas, or police

inspectors, the Sirdars, the British power in India,

Indian Rags and Raginis, and an endless number of

other small items, ghazals and ruba'is, by Hasan 'Ali

'Izzat, Zain-al'abidin (the former author of the Mufarrlh-

alkulub, a work on the music of Mysore, the latter of

the Fath-almujahidin), and others, on fol. 46a sq. As
dates for some of the statistical items appear the years
of Muhammad's birth (> t *"*

*j)j*)>
122 4 and 1226,

comp. ff. 47
a and 52".

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2548, ff. 69, 11. 15 and less ; Shikasta, by different hands ;

size, 1 1 1 in. by 8 in.

Seringapatan.

529
A short historical account of Seringapatan (iaf, i^-,

^^rfcjLj)
and its Rajahs, their contests with Haidar 'Ali

and Tipu Sultan of Mysore, and the final annexation of

the district to the English territory, from A. H. 1144 to

1214 (A. D. 1731-1800).

i" ^
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2682, ff. 16, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik
; size, gj in. by ; in.

530
A similar account of Seringapatan, and the contest

with Haidar 'Ali, beginning: aj.

J aU.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2598, ff. 22, 11. 11-12; Shikasta
; size, 9$ in. by 7 in.

531
Another more detailed account of Seringapatan, and

the contest of its rajahs, with Haidar 'Alikhan and Tipu
Sultan, down to the latter Sultan's death, A. H. 1 2 1 3 (A. D.

1799), and the annexation of the territory by the English.

Beginning : jJU.
Jl 'Jl- '1

Q-^ CjUijJti

^The full title (as given on ff. 57
b

,
last line, and 58"*,

11. i and 2) is:
,j-i-> t2j,~- uLasjJj o^L^^Siji

j^La. j ij&* ola- j&V. ^jL*^ j*-**- VJp _)

ljjj elL c?)lc sLijb J... $ig ^Ual-..

No date.

No. 3057, ff. 57-112, 11. 12 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in. by 5| in.

Kurg.

532

Ahwal-5-Mulk-i-Kurg (i

A short history of the conquest of the realm of Kurg
(Coorg), nine manzils from Seringapatan, in A. H. 1187

(A. D. 1773, 1774), during Haidar 'All's reign in Mysore.
The date is expressed in the following funny way (see

fol. 62 a
,
11. 3 and 4) : tj.. *'i .,> ey^"* J^JLC LJ1 jJLo5jl

' ". . .>l
-

.-?. o-J ,jjjl)j. The author's name is

not mentioned. A short additional piece is found on

fol. 75
a

. Beginning : i_>l->l uaU-jii .Lil -i-. J. JiS

f*(' * it C r-* r
Jl ^^Zj Cii-i-o / S- >' > .1 rt

*1
.

^ No date:

No. 1978, ff. 61-75", u - I0
J Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta ;

size, 9^ in. by 5 in.

533
A comprehensive history of the Rajahs of Kurg, from

A. H. 1047 (year of the Kali Yug 4734) to A. H. 1222

(A. D. 1637-1807), compiled by order of the late Rajah

Wirajandar (or Wir Rajandar) Wadiyar, the son of Lan-

krajandar Wadiyar, the son of Apajirajandar. This

work was translated from Canarese sources (as Rieu

states, by Husainkhan Luhani, whose name we cannot

detect in this copy), and commenced A. H. 1211 (year of

the Kali Yug 4898)= A. D. 1796, 1797, see here fol. i a
,

last line, comp. Rieu i. p. 333. The story of the Rajah's
ancestors begins on fol. i b

,
first line.

Beginning : J^L-Ll i Jl *:.:.
*y>\ (ji->lx~. y s*-j\ ,A.J

This copy is dated the 4th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H.

1240 (A. D. 1824, Dec. 25), byMunshi Fakhr-aldin.

No. 2848, ff. 109, 11. 19 ;
Shikasta ; size, 12 in. by 8J in.

V. HISTORY OF PEKSIA.

534

Kitab-almu'jam fl athar-i-inuluk al'ajam >bi

History of the kings of Persia, from Gayumarth to

Anushirwan, by Fadl-allah al-Husaini, who dedicated

this work to Nusrat-aldin Ahmad, the ruler of Luristan

(died A. H. 733=A. D. 1332, 1333), comp. Bodleian Cat.,

No. 285 ;
Rieu ii. p. 81 i b

;
H. Khalfa v. p. 629 ;

W.
Morley, p. 132; J. Aumer, p. 78; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., pp. 420 and 421. Edited at Taharan, 1843. It

was translated into Turkish under the title of c*i^->

t_.Li or vi*iib ^Uj^j,
see Pertsch, loc. cit.

Contents : Introduction, on fol. i b . Beginning : .. >

~JI w.
^Jb

U
Jj|l

1 JLC^ s/l> ll^o ... ill . Reign

of Gayumarth on fol. n b
,
of Hushang on fol. 23*, of

Tahmurath on fol. 34
a

,
of Jamshid on fol. 45

b
, of Dah-

hak on fol. 52
b

,
of Faridun on fol. 58

b
,
of Minucihr on

fol. 68b
,
of Afrasiyab on fol. 78

b
,
of Kaikubad on fol.

82b
,
of Kaika'us on fol. 86a

,
of Kaikhusrau on fol. 88b

,

of Luhrasp on fol. 93
a

,
of Gushtasp on fol. 95

n
,
of Bah-

man bin Isfandiyar on fol. 98*, of Dara-i-Akbar on fol.

iooa
,
of Iskandar on fol. iO2 a

,
of Ardashir bin Babak

on fol. noa
, of Shapur on fol. H3a

,
of Hurmuz on fol.

i i6a
,
of Narsi bin Bahrain on fol. 117*, of Hurmuz bin

Narsi on fol. n7 b
,
of Shapur bin Shapur on fol. I2i,

of Yazdajird on fol. I2i b
,
of Bahram on fol. I22b

,
of

Yazdajird bin Bahram on fol. 1 30% of Anushirwan on

fol. I32
a

.

Dated the 2ist of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1021 (A. D.
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1612, August 19), by Shah "Abd-alghafdr, who copied
it at the request of llirza Mir Kalan at Kabul. Ou the

last two piiges there is added a short glossary of foreign

words, occurring in this work, explained in Persian.

No. 69, ff. 136, 11. 19; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 8| in. by 4f in.

535
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Gayumarth on

fol. I3
b

, Hushang on fol. 28", Tahmurath on fol. 4Ob,

Jamshid on fol. 54
b

,
Dahhak on fol. 630-, Faridun on

fol. 7o
a

,
Minucihr on fol. 82a

, Afrasiyab on fol. 94^,
Kaikubad on fol. 98^, Kaika'us on fol. io3

a
,
Kaikhus-

rau on fol. 106", Luhrasp on fol. m b
, Gushtasp on fol.

i j 4
a

,
Bahman bin Isfandiyar on fol. 1 1 7

b
, Dara-i-Akbar

on fol. H9b
, Iskandar on fol. I2i b

,
Ardashir bin Babak

on fol. 131*, Shapur on fol. 134^, Hurmuz on fol. I37
b

,

Narsl on fol. I38
b

,
Hurmuz bin Narsi on fol. i39b ,

Sha-

pur bin Shapur on fol. 143", Yazdajird on fol. 144*,
Bahram on fol. I45

b
, Yazdajird bin Bahrain on fol. i54

a
,

Kubad on fol. I55
a

,
Anusliirwan on fol. 156".

Dated 23rd of Safar, A. H. IO28(A.D. 1619, Feb. 9), by
'Abd-al'aziz bin 'Abd-alkubad. Index on fF. 1 6 1 and 162.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2780, ff. 162, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; worm-eaten, but carefully
mended ; eize, 9^ in. by 4^ in.

536
A very detailed history of the rise of the Safawt

dynasty, the origin of the priestly state in Ardabil and

the ancestors of Shah Isma'il, as well as the reign of

that first king of the Safawi dynasty (A. H. 909-930=
A. D. 1503-1524), which fills the main portion of this

work. Unfortunately the MS. is defective at the be-

ginning, and neither title nor author's name can be

ascertained. There are, moreover, no distinct subdivi-

sions, and dates are scarcely ever given. On a piece of

paper, pasted on one of the fly-leaves, it is styled :

ij\J

J--....1 "Whether any other copy of this highly valu-

able history is extant in a European library we are

unable to find out ;
all that can safely be stated is that

it is neither identical with the f?J^^ er"-^ (
see ^0<^~

leian Cat., No. 287), nor with the fourth chapter of the

third volume of the ,-^-Jl i_*-.-^a. (see No. 88 sq. in this

Cat.). It ends on fol. 3Q5
b with the accession of Shah

Tahmasp,A.H.93o; last words: ^*~>\ . ftU sLi o

Ff. 3o6
a
-3 1 2b are filled with a kind of genealogical

and chronological table of the Safawi dynasty, incom-

plete at the end (the last leaves being partly torn away),

beginning with A.H. 892 (see fol. 3o6
b

,
1. 4) = A.D.

1487, the year of Shah Isma'il's birth; the last date

that can be found in the text itself is A. H. 1015 (A. D.

1606), on fol. 3ii
b

,
lin. penult., but according to the

preliminary index on fol. 306*, these lists were to go down
to the reigns of Shah Safi II, i. e. Shah Sulaiman (who
succeeded his father, 'Abbas II, A. H. io77=A. D. 1666).

No. 1877, ff. 312, 11. 14; Nasta'llk, by many different hands;
size, 8J in. by 5^ in.

537

Futuhat-i-Humayun
A defective historyof the first twelve years ofthe reign

of Shah 'Abbas the Great, from his accession, A. H. 996
(A, D. 1588), to A. H. 1007 (A. D. 1598, 1599), the year of

the conquest of Khurasan, and the date of the composi-
tion of this work (the title is a chronogram, see fol. i i b

,

1. 2), compiled by Siyaki Nizam (..Uoi ^L^), see fol.

8b
,

1. 6, and dedicated to Shah 'Abbas. He gave to

the book this peculiar title, because, as he says, the first

twelve years of 'Abbas' reign witnessed twelve different

conquests, and the name of the Shah
c^-X^a. ^AIc Li

consists itself of twelve letters. It is divided into a

preface, styled c*-l^T with seven
jjLil, see fol. 1 3

b
,
and

twelve -. ji, but unfortunately this copy contains only

the
Ov-ejp

and the twelfth or last _ii (^ *AJ)'J^ ^
^LJ^i. i-jyaJ

eybl 0,-aJ cyL>^ ^jr> _*)> which begins

in the middle of Sha'ban, A.H. 1006 (A. D. 1598, March),
on fol. i6b . Between ff. is

b and i6b all the other

eleven -v^ ire missing (fol. i6a is left blank).

Beginning :

^Uaj
c>i5b ^UvJJ-o

sj i

JLJ

Copied in Eamadan, A. H. 1059 (A. D. 1649, Sept.).

No. 955, ff. 1 14, 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 7J in. by 4$ in.

538

Ta'rikh-i-'alaniarai-'abbasi (^CLe ^T JU &>}
A. complete copy of Iskandar Munshi's history of

Shah 'Abbas the Great and his predecessors in the Sa-

fawi line, originally completed A.H. 1025 (A. D. 1616),

but afterwards continued to 'Abbas' death, and the

accession of Shah Safi in A.H. 1038 (A. D. 1629), comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 289-299; Kieu i. p. 185 sq. ; W.

Morley, p. 133 sq. ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 433-

436 ;
Erdmann in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. xv. p. 457

sq. ;
G. Fliigel ii. p. 174 sq. ; J. Aumer, p. 80; Journal

Asiatique, v. (1824), p. 86 sq. ;
H. Khalfa vi. p. 564,

etc. According to the preface, Iskandar MunshJ divided

his work originally into a mukaddimah, on the fore-

fathers and predecessors of Shah 'Abbas and the

viitues and eminent qualities of the Shah himself, and

two sahifas, the first containing 'Abbas' life from his

birth to his accession (A. H. 978~996= A.D. 1571-1588),
the second the first thirty years of his reign (A. H. 996-

1025 =A.D. 1588-1616). He afterwards added the

history of the last thirteen years of his reign (A.H.

IO25~IO38=A. D. 1616-1629), and subdivided the

second saMfah into two maksads, the first to contain the

first karn or generation, i. e. the first thirty years, to

A. H. 1025, the second the remaining years to 1038.

The latter is also styled in some Bodleian copies the

third saMfah. A kMtimah, which the author had in-

tended to comprise wonderful stories and strange

incidents of the time, was never completed.

Beginning of the whole work:

~J\ e
C p 2
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Mukaddimah and first sahifah, on fol. i b .

Second sahifah, first maksad, on fol. I57
b

; second

maksad, on fol. 425b.

Dated the igth of Muharram, A.H. 1050 (A.D. 1640,

May 1 1), by Da'ud Katib, at Lahur.

No. 126, ff. 507, 11. 35; clear and distinct Nastallk; illumi-

nated frontispiece at the beginning of each of the three parts ;

size, 13^ in. by 7Jin.

539
Another complete copy of the same.

Mukaddimah and first sahifah, on fol. i b .

Second sahifah,first maksad, on fol. 3Oo
b

;
second mak-

sad, on fol. 6(>3
b

. The first maksad is dated the first

of Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 1052 (A.D. 1642, Aug. 27),
the second maksad the 27th of Rajab in the same year

(A.D. 1642, Oct. 21), by 'Abd-alrashid bin 'Abd-allatif

Khushnawis.

No. 1915, ff. 776, 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; illumi-

nated frontispiece at the beginning of each of the three parts ;

size, ii Jin. by 6| in.

540
The same.

Another most excellent copy of the whole work, to

which only the first leaf, or rather the first page, is

wanting. It opens abruptly thus : (juli* ey^a. J^-
Jl

u^LSpji
J>.li*

j (_AjU-. i^j-o, corresponding to the

preceding copy, fol. i b
,
last line.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3
b

.

Sahifah I, beginning with 'Abbas' birth, on fol. 52
a

;

Amirs and Khans previous to his reign, on fol. 6oa
;

'Ulamas and Shaikhs, on fol. 64*"; Hakims, on fol. 7o
a

;

Calligraphers, on fol. 72
a

; Painters, etc., on fol. 74
b

;

Poets, on fol. 77
a

; Singers and Musicians, on fol. 8oa.

The history continues on fol. 8i a
.

Sahifah II,first maksad, on fol. 236
b

;
second maksad,

on fol. 62 9
b

.

Beginning of the year 1037, on fol. 74Ob . Death of

'Abbas, on fol. 744
a

. Amirs of his time, on fol. 749
b

;

Wazirs, on fol. 752". Epilogue, on fol. 755b .

Dated the 22nd of Ramadan, A.H. 1099 (A.D. 1688,

July 21), by Mahmud bin Muhammad Husain of Shu-
listan. The first leaves are a little worm-eaten; on ff.

556
b-597a all the headings are left blank.

No. 2890, ff. 757, 11. 19; Naskhi; size, 12^ in. by 8 in.

541
The same.

This, otherwise very good and correct copy, is severely

injured at the bottom of the last four pages, and has

besides a lacuna on ff. 726
a middle to 726b end (the

whole space being left blank), corresponding to No.
I 9 I 5 (539 above), fol. 75i

b
,

1. 18 middle to fol. 754%
1. 2. Some leaves besides are worm-eaten.

Mukaddimah andfirst sahifah, on fol. i b .

Second sahifah, first maksad, on fol. 237
b

;
second

maksad, on fol. 6i8b .

Not dated. Presented by'J. H. Peile, Esq., and re-

ceived igth Sept., 1818; transferred to Civil Coll.,

Aug. 9, 1819.

No. 3435, olim 16. J. 17, ff. 753, 11. 19; clear and distinct
Naata'llk ; size, 1 1 in. by 6| in.

542
Another copy of the mukaddimah and the^rs^ sahifah

of the same work.

Beginning here: (jLzS t^j '/^^-^ ,^-i*-"^ <OA . >
'

Jl

Dated the 23rd of Muharram, A.H. 1076 (ivi?)=
A.D. 1665, Aug. 5; collated A.H. 1147 (A.D. 1734, 1735)-

No. 395, ff. 283, 11. si ; Nasta'lik ; size, lof in. by 6 in.

543
The same mukaddimah_a,nd first sahifah.

Beginning as usual : jJI juLar* .JLJ uy*-

Copied A.H. 1091 (A.D. 1680), at Gwaliyar, by Safi

Kuli bin Nauruz-almur Turkman.

No. 855, ff. 1-353, 11. 17 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik
; size,

loj in. by 6 in.

544
The same.

Dated the 22nd of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1092 (A.D.

1682, Jan. 2). All the headings are omitted.

No. 300, ff. 208, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

14 in. by 8| in.

545
The same.

The original portion of this copy, written in Naskhi,
is a very correct one, but not dated. Beginning as

usual. Mukaddimah, on fol. 4
b

;
Sahifah I, on fol. 41";

Amirs and Khans, on fol. 49*; 'Ulamas and Shaikhs, on
fol. 53

a
; Hakims, on fol. 58b ; Calligraphers, on fol. 6oa

;

Painters, etc., on fol.62b
; Poets, on fol. 65

a
; Singers and

Musicians, on fol. 68a . Continuation of the history, on
fol. 69".

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2676, ff. 222, 11. 21, Naskhi in the older part ; ff. 1-36,84,
85, 157, and 158 are added by a later hand in Shikasta, 11. 25 ;

size, 1 1 1 in. by 7 in.

546
Another copy of the second sahifah of the same work.

First maksad, on fol. i b
, beginning: ti^s" ^1

Second maksad, on fol. 32O
b

, beginning:

u
(jiju3

The first maksad was copied in the month Ramadan,
A.H. 1063 (A.D. 1653, July, August), the second in the

month Dhu-alka'dah of the same year (A. D. 1653, Sept.,

October), by Muhammad Amin

No. 298, ff. 427, 11. 23; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; illumi-

nated frontispiece at the beginning of each maksad
; size, 14^ in.

by 9 in.

547
The same second sahifah.
First maksad, on fol. i b

; second, on fol. 35i
b

. The
first is dated the twelfth of Sha'ban, A.H. 1070 (A. D.

1660, April 23), the second the same year by the same
hand.
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Fol. 2 must be inserted between ff. 8 and 9 ; ff. 252-
257 very severely injured.

No. 1441, ff. 462, 11. 23; large and distinct Nastalik; size,

I i ^ in. by 6^ in.

548
The same.

First maksad, on fol. i b
; second, on fol. 437

b
. Good

and correct copy, but not dated.

No. 1665, ff. 585, 11. 19 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ;
illumi-

nated frontispiece at the beginning of each maksad; size, n| in.

by 6| in.

549
Another copy of i}\Bfirst maksad of the second gakifah.

Beginning as in the preceding copies. Dated the

25th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1058 (A. D. 1648, April 19).

No. 303, ff. 437, 11. 19; Nasta'llk; annotations and additions
on the margin ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 1 2f in, by 7J in.

550
The samejirst maksad.

_Beginning: '^Cc u\fi
JU

jjj jl Ojj w~s">

Jl e.:M... Ji^s- J^..
No date

; but on the first leaf there is an entry of a

former owner from A.H. 1096 (A. D. 1685).

No. 1677, ff. 427, 11. 19 ; Naatallk
;
the last three leayes sup-

plied by a more modern hand ; worm-eaten throughout ; size,

lot in. by 6| in.

551
The same.

This copy, beginning in the usual way, may be older

than the preceding one, since it is dated the 25th of

Eajab, A.H. 1072 (A. D. 1662, March 16), by Haji Dar-
wish 'Ali, but it is somewhat defective in consequence
of a lacuna after fol. 7.

No. 299, ff. 242, 11. 27; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

14! in. by g in.

552
The same.

This copy has a different beginning, viz. : _.x*
,

,x.a.
^Z" \mf -^

^jijL^u j U-A-S-" tJX.-a. jLT^j^j J
the first year of

'Abbas' reign on fol. 3
a

, the thirtieth on fol. 3o6b .

No date. Eleventh century of theHijrah. It is some-

what incorrectly styled on fol. i b :

Jjl jJLa.
\J(

JLc
3j\j.

No. 2927, ff. 319, 11. 21 ; clear Nasta'lik ; the first page supplied
by a modern hand

; size, Ilj in. by 7^ in.

553
The same.

Beginning as usual. No date. This copy is badly
injured in many places ; more than a third of each of

the first five pages is entirely torn away ; large water-

spots.

No. 1493, ff. 199, 11. 27 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 15! in. by 8| in.

554
Another copy of the second maksad.

Beginning as usual. Dated by Muhammad Akram

Karam-allah Shamlu, the 9th of Dhl-alhijjah, A. H.

1093, that is, the twenty-sixth year of 'Alamgir's reign

(A. D. 1682, December 9).

No. 855, ff. 354-563, 11. 17; large and distinct Naeta'ltk
;

size, i o| in. by 6 in.

555

Ta'rikh-i-Shah 'Abbas-i-thani
(JLJ ,^IIs li o/U).

A history of Shah 'Abbas II, who ruled over Persia

A.H. 1052-1077 (A. D. 1642-1666), from his birth to

the fifteenth or sixteenth year of his reign, by the poet
'Imad-aldaulah Mirza Muhammad Tahir Wahid of

Kazwin, who was the historiographer of that king, and
died nearly a hundred years old, A. H. 1 1 10 (A. D. 1698,

1699); comp. A*. Sprenger, Catal., p. 137, and the MSS.
of the late Sir H. Elliot, Journal of the Asiatic Society
of Bengal, vol. 23, p. 25 1. A fuller account of this work
is found in Eieu i. p. 189, and in the Bodleian Catal.,

No. 301. Comp. also Catal. des MSS. et Xylogr.,

p. 292, and Mackenzie Coll. ii. p. 123. Shah 'Abbas

II's birth in A.H. 1041 (A. D. 1631, 1632) is related

here on fol. 76*, 1. 7.

Beginning: i^u-c* abj 5 o-Jj~. I, ^jSJU* ^Ui
~fi ^JU, Jb ^j^^j ^UTjl \j JlC.
No date.

No. 1538, ff. 6s
tl

-277, 11. 9 ; large Nasta'lik
; size, 10$ in. by

556
The same.

Another copy without date. Occasionally marginal

glosses, explaining uncommon Arabic and old Persian

words.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

No. 3031, ff. 177, 11. 15 ; Shikasta; size, 9Jin. by 4! in.

557

Another slightly defective copy of the same.

Ff. i~5
a contain a complete index of the history of

Shah 'Abbas II ; on fol. 6a the work begins abruptly

thus : Jl
^yi

:: 5 . ; (^L- t-A* sJU-,0 ^i .... J^JI j,

corresponding to No. 1538 (555 above), fol. 75
b

,
1. i.

Dated the I2th of Jumada-alula, A.H. 1155 (A. D.

1742, July 15), the twenty-fourth year of Muhammad-
shah's reign, by Kliakpai Khushhalrai Kayath ; the

index was written two days later, the 1 4th of the same

month.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2566, ff. 175, 11. 11-12; Shikasta; many headings left

blank ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

558

Ta'rikh-i-Jahankushai

The well-known history of Nadirshah, who ruled

over Persia A.H. 1 148-1 160 (A. D. 1736-1747), together

with a summary account of the events immediately pre-

ceding and following his reign, composed by Mirza Mu-
hammad Mahdikhan Astarabadi, A. H. 1 1 7 1 (A. D. 1 7 5 7,
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1758), and entitled <^Lt5jUij. ^b',
or simply -^15

tjj3\j ; comp. Bodleian Catal., Nos. 302-306 ;
Eieu i.

p. 192 sq. ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Catal., pp. 437-439;

W. Morley, p. 138 ;
J. Aumer, p. 81 ; Catal. des MSS.

et Xylogr., p. 293 ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 23 ; Rosen, MSS.

Persans, pp. 140 and 141, etc. Translated into French

by William Jones, Paris, 1770; into English by the

same, London, 1773; into German by H. Gadebusch,

Greifswalde, 1773. Lithographed at Taharan,A.H. 1 260,
and also at Bombay and Tabriz

; published at Calcutta,

1845, for the Bengal Asiatic Society.

Beginning: ^bb O-Jj j ^Ul j^ ubbb ^.
J

jjijl J^c jjt, j* O e^-,1
olj L?4J1 ^1.4 :; Xa.

This copy was finished at Calcutta the 23rd of Rajab,
A. H. 1188 (A. D. 17^4, September 29).

No. 17, ff. 306, 11. 13 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik
; size, 12 in.

by 7| in.

559
Another copy of the same.

Good copy, finished in the month Rajab, A. H. 1192
(A. D. 1778, July, August), at Lakhnau, by Ghulam
Imam. Beginning as in the preceding copy.

No. 157, S. 203, 11. 15; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 12 in. by 6| in.

560
The same.

Dated the 2nd of Safar, A. H. 1197 (A. D. 1783,
Jan. 7), by Muhammad Hasan bin Muhammad Bakir.

No. 372, ff. 238, 11. 14 ; large Nasta'llk
; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, loj in. by 5^ in.

561
The same.

Dated the i8th of Rajab, A. H. 1197 (A. D. 1783,
June 19).

No. 3156, ff. 335, 11. 13; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece;
splendid binding in red and gold ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

562
The same.

Dated the 27th of Shawwal, A. H. 1200 (A.D. 1786,
August 23).

No. 144, ff. 206, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'llk; illumi-
nated frontispiece ; size, I if in. by 7f in.

563
The same.

No date. Modern copy.

No. 2651, ff. 137, 11. 23 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 12^ in. by 8J in.

564
The same.

No date. Quite modern copy, collated throughout.

No. 2912, ff. 224, 11. 15 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk; illumi-

nated frontispiece ; size, njin. by 7Jin.

565
The same.

No date.

Presented by J. H. Peile, Esq. (of the Madras Civil

Service), and received I9th September, 1818; trans-

ferred to Civil Coll. (i. e. Haileybury), August 9, 1819.

No. 3261, ff. 1 26, 11. 23 ;
written by three hands, in clear

Nasta'llk on ff. 2-20, 85-92, and 123-126, in careless Nasta'llk

mixed with Shikasta (with some resemblance to the first hand) on
ff. 69-84, and in pure Shikasta on ff. i

b
, 21-68, 93-122; size,

12^ in. by 8|in.

566

Bayan-i-Waki' (*j\}

A history of Nadirshah, from his invasion of India

to his death in A.H. 1160 (A.D. 1747), and of subse-

quent events during the reigns of Muhammadshah and

Ahmadshah, together with a narrative of the author's

own travels to Persia and Arabia, by Khwajah 'Abd-

alkarim bin Khwajah 'Akibat Mahmud bin Khwajah
Muhammad, originally of Kashmir, who came to Shah-

jahanabad and was an eye-wituess of all the principal
affairs which went on during Nadirshah's invasion ;

comp. on this interesting work Rieu i. p. 381 sq., and
F. Gladwin's incomplete translation, styled 'Memoirs
of Khojeh Abdulkurreem,' Calcutta, 1788. According
to the index, on fol. 3

a
,
it was originally divided into

four bdbs and a k/tdtimah, but in the progress of his

work the author must have changed his mind, for our

copy contains, like those in the British Museum, five

bdbs, the last of which brings the history down from
the time of Nadirshah's death to A.H. 1199 (A.D. 1785),
the year in which he completed this work ; see the last

page, 1. 1 2 : sJ. jjj j^aXj j .l^Xj t - - &i ^1 Jl

Ou~j>i*. In the British Museum copies A.H. 1198

(A.H. 1784) seems to be the last date. The intended

kMtimah is found neither here nor in any other known

copy.
The title appears twice, on fol. 2 b

,
last line but one,

and fol. 3
a

,
1. 12. The author's name is mentioned on

fol. i b
,
last line but one, and last line.

*fc*

(Nadirshah's march to India), on

,j.- ij}j* vj}= j uli)^- cfH> (Nadirshah's return

to Iran and march to Turan, Khwarizm, etc.), on

fol.

itt (Events that occurred to

the author in his travels from Kazwin through Persia

and Arabia back to the port of Hugli), on fol. 68 a
.

l s5 \ V->

JUujlj J-tfj vl*jj
b"

j sUi J^-K* oU-o
jjijij^j

sbijb uy

(Events that took place from the
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author's return to Hugli to the death of Muhammad-

shah), on fol. 94
a

.

!"( C {* ' f"

j,j,| \^_. ... n ) ijLjj sLi. ji^ifcl (Events in the reign of
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Ahmadshah), on fol.

Beginning : xJJ .....
j^i.

~)i
r!iLJlj ijUlj ,JLo ^

L.

No. 115, ff. 156, 11. 15 ; Shikasta
; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

567

Fawa'id-i-Safawiyyah (s^a-o Jo]jj).
A history of the Safawi dynasty from Shah Isma'il

(died A. H. 930 =A. D. 1524) to Sultan Abu-alfath Mu-
hammad Mirza Bahadurkhan alsafawi alrausawi alhu-

saini, who lived in exile in Lucknow as pensioner of

the East India Company. The work is dedicated to

him by the author, Abu-alhasan bin Ibrahim of Kazwin,

A.H. 121 1 =A. D. 1796, 1797 (the word
o^li

forms the

chronogram), see fol. 2, 1. 1, fol. 3", 11. 1-5 ;
a more de-

tailed account of this history is given in Rieu i. p. 133 sq.
and Morley, p. 137 ; conip. also W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

P- 5 r 5 S<
1- The book is divided into two mukaddimas

and a kMtimdh.

i*JLiU

on fol. 3
a
,

history of the Safawis from Shah Isma'il to Muhammad
Mirza, A.H. 1 21 1. On fol. 84" an additional chapter
begins, on subsequent events from A.H. 1212 to 1220

(A. D. 1797-1805), see the latter date on fol. noa
;
our

copy contains therefore more than those in Rieu and

Morley, which only go down to A. H. 121 6.

eljlil *_sjl^i>
.Si ,j s-oLS s_Juu>, in five makalas,

dealing with the rulers who were in rebellion against
the Safawis, viz. the Afghans of Ghilza, the Afshars,
the Abdalis, the Zandis, and the Kajars, down to Fath
'All Shah's accession, A. H. 1212 (the history of the

Kacalatis forms no separate makalah or section here,
as in Rieu's and Morley's copies).

cUl sXiSij l illiL, on fol. 144*.

on fol.

,
on fol. 2OOa .

Beginning : jol Lj
Jjl

_ c *. UUiU

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2191, ff. 302,11. 15-17; Nasta'llk, by different hands; size,
in. by j in.

VI. SPECIAL HISTORY OP TABAIUSTAN, THE BAR-

MAKIS, HARAT, TURKEY, THE KARA-KOYUNLCS,
THE SHAIBAN!S AND ASTARKHANIS OF TRANS-

OXANIA, AND THE AFGHANS.

a. Tabaristdn.

Ta'rikh-i-Tabari

568

o^
Chronicle of Tabaristan, composed by Muhammad

bin al-Hasan bin Isfandiyar in and after A. H. 613
(A.D. 1216, see fol. 39

b
,

11. n and 12), comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 307 ; Rieu i. p. 202 sq.; F. Spiegel in Zeit-

schrift der D.'M. G. iv. pp. 62-71; Sir "W. Ouseley,
Travels, iii. p. 554, and B. Dorn, Sehir-eddins Geschichte
von Tabaristan, etc. (preface, pp. 3-6). As his sources

the author enumerates particularly the following three

works:
(i)^yJ

Jo^U
jy**" J^ac, by Abu-alhasan Mu-

hammad alyazdadi, fol. 3
b

,
1. 6 (comp. Dorn, p. 4) ; (2)

a risalah, translated for Da'ud Yazdi, A.H. 197 (A. D.

812, 813), by a man of Sind, 'Ala bin Said, from Hindui
into Arabic

; and (3) another risalah, translated by Ibn

al-Mukaifa' from Pahlawi into Arabic (styled ^->\j*?

-.U, according to the Bodleian copy), see fol. 5", 11. 4-7.

Apparently, Muhammad bin al-Hasan did not complete
his work, since in the last portion many events are re-

lated which occurred a long time after his death (the
last date mentioned here at the very end of the book is

thedeathofFakhr-aldaulahHasan,A.H.75o=A.D. 1349),
and we must therefore assume that this chronicle was
continued by another hand, more than a hundred years
after the original author's lifetime. In the Bodleian

copy there is a still later appendix (missing here), with
short chronological notes, the last of which gives the

date A.H. 842 (A. D. 1438, 1439).

Beginning : ^ LJj^
ji

LJ

,j, subdivided into

The work is divided into four parts

Kism I : ^Lu^Jj jL-Jj (^l

four chapters (^b), viz. 1. lail ^
(The translation of Ibn al-Mukaffa'). 2.

tfj cs^/*-- j e^Ljs (^Lo j ^jLi^Jj (First cultivation

of Tabaristan and building of its cities, etc.). 3. .0

^jU^-Ja (^oLs^
5

j (jajLai. (Peculiarities and wonders of

Tabaristan). 4.
i-AlTj *\Jij } Lie j jlSfj elji^Sl^

uJ,!^ j \j* j Ljd j ^ JA! ^
CW

j (The kings,

great and rich men.'Ulamas, ascetics, scribes, physicians,

astronomers, philosophers, poets, etc. of Tabaristan).

Kism II: sjjj J| j^^x^-ij Jl oJjj (^|AJLJ|^J

^U-y^lj aLL> jA yLijl <^}L^J enl-. j (Beginning of

the dynasties of Washmgir and Buwaih in Tabaristan).

Kism III : s5X-i jtl Ji> eLJL4 Jii ^
i.1

(Kings of Tabaristan to Nushir-

wan bin Minucihr bin Kabus, etc.).
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Kism IV : J>T b OJ.y ^ .XJjb jT oJj

jjbi-jl oJji (Rule of the Bawand dynasty).

For a more detailed description of this work, we refer

to Rieu and the Bodleian Cat., loo. cit. This copy was

made A.H. 1032 (A. D. 1623) by Himmat ibn Rustamnak

almazandarani.

No. 1134, ff. 184, 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llkj size,

9J in. by 5| in.

b. The BarmaMs.

569

Akhbar-i-Barmakiyan

Kitab-i-akhbar-i-Bannakiyan, styled on the fly-leaf

and on fol. i a
, eLyJ >j\J

and sX*!^ f3j^<
a special

history of the Barmakis or family of Barmak, the well-

known ministers of the 'Abbasides (the last of which

was executed by order of Harun-alrashid), translated

from the Arabic original of Abu Muhammad 'Abd-

allah bin Labari, see, for instance, fol. 55. ! 3 (^ $

v^b^^l Jjl _aJ^. i^J.il ^ 4)1 A-c ,xls*>>l AJyJ),

and fol. 102, 1. 9 (x^c A^s* ^>\ ^s-S*
<

*^- s-U-- ji

~\ 4)1) and Abu-alkasimTabiki(read Ta'ifi),who seems

to have been the co-editor of the work, see fol. 3
b

,
1. 1 2

M
ff. n b

,
1. 7, and 3i

a
,

1. 13 (<_aJj- s
,_5aj> .^.

o 1

jy*/* M^)) into Persian, by Diyai Barani (*L-o

ijj*),
the author of the ^Lij^j ^/j,

see above,

No. 2 1 1, and dedicated to Sultan Firuzshah (A. H. 752-

790, A. D. 1351-1388).

Beginning :

jl ^^> *b~o 5 JJL> &i (jL^C^j ^Uj>.l
uj^J

S^J

jJU>. LJ
J-^-". Wj

Jl C*i.L- ^15.).-^. J^>LLej .y3 JjJ J

Other copies of this work are described in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 308, and Rieu i. p. 333 ; comp. also Elliot,

History of India, iii. p. 93, and vi. p. 484 ;
and Schefer,

Chrestomathie Persane, ii. p. 6 sq., where all the his-

tories dealing with the Barmakis are enumerated.

In the preface the author mentions an old history

from the time of Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna, ^5L
i_5.>)_js*, composed by a certain Imam Kaffal (so to be

read here instead of Jlxi !).

This history concludes on fol. iO2 a
,
and ff. 102^-

io8a are filled up with some other short stories on the

same subject, the first is called the twenty-second story

of the eighth book, and the second (on fol. io4
b
) the

thirty-sixth story of the seventh book. The first

begins : b jC^Jl jJU ^ (_f^ ^
~fi ij eyj *Sf; the second:

Jl oiJ j

Dated the 7th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1097 (A. D.

1686, Feb. i). The same hand, who wrote this date,

added :

jj, 4jjl M ;c (the first owner of this

book was Muhammad 'Aziz-allah, son of 'Ubaid-allah

Nakshbandi). ,

No. 1961, ff. 108, 11. 18 on the first forty-eight leaves, 11. 15-
1 7 on the rest"; Nasta'lik, by two different hands ; size, 9^ in. by

c. Hardt.

570

Raudat-aljannat
A valuable special history and topography of the

province and city of Harat, with its dependencies and

neighbouring towns, composed A.H. 897 (A. D. 1492),

by Mu'in alzamaji alasfizari (comp. ff. ioa
, 1. 10, and

i i a
,

1. 20), and dedicated to Shah Sultan Husain Mirza.

Its full title is : iLjJI i_iLj! ^ oll^ eyLojj,
and it con-

sists oftwenty-six Raudas, comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 310,
and Rieu i. p. 206 ;

see also Barbier de Meynard, in

the Journal Asiatique, 5 s6rie, vols. xvi. p. 461 sq. ;

xvii. pp. 439 sq. and 473 sq. ;
and xx. p. 268 sq.

Preface and introductory chapters, for which we refer

to the Bodleian Cat., loc. cit., on ff. i b-i4b , beginning :

uJ^-, (.^Jl S-Jlj

2.

Jl 5 o-J^, \j ^\\ <sUU

Raudah I (The building of Harat, without a heading,

which may be supplied from the Bodleian copy: ^
sLa JjJb i$Uj \^JLS), in seven

jj.j,
on ff. I5

b
, 19",

I9
b

(two), and 2ob (three).

Raudah II (Topography of Harat), in two
(j--^-' l-j*

cLJLj.1 <*JJ-3 gjJu .*jl ^?
.-. \ on fol. 2i a

. 2. Ji
j->

i^iljbii_ ^ijo, on fol. 2i b .

Raudah III (General excellence of Khurasan and

special pre-eminence of Harat, together with traditions,

etc.), in two ^ >.: 1. ^>,
jb>l j

,i iX on fol. 2;

j O uybl... 'Coyaj*,
on fol. 25

b
.

Raudah IV (Suburbs of Harat and neighbouring

places, beginning with Haratrud) :

j i^A . * *

^Si ^j

iSj,
in four ^ .1^:

2. .hJL-l, on fol.

29
b

. 3. ^-iy, cjlj-^Jo., w.j-.ji, etc., on fol. 33*.

fol. 36
b

.

Raudah V (Places, more distant from Harat, be-

ginning with Balkh) : AJJIX*
jl

&3
eyb^lj l_j

-ijtj
! jM j

J

in four

j. j c

on fol. 28a .

J-ro,

2.

1. JLJ, j^J>.JJl,

etc., on fol. 42*.

, etc., on fol.
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J, etc., on fol. 70
b

. 4. ^,^

HISTORY.

pation of the throne) : jA ^1 k 1 ...

Ji, etc.,

226

on fol. 76".

Eaudah VI (rulers of Harat since the beginning of

Mam): ^ j\

>
i\j* JU, in two cr ,

on ff. 94^ and 96*.

Eaudah VII (the Ghurides and Kurts) :^ ^
,
in two j.^*,

on ff. 99* and

ioi a
.

Eaudah VIII (death of Malik Ghiyath-aldin and

history of his descendants) : ii)L^c elL luLij J* ji

3
\ jUa.1 j j})jl j ^.xll,

on fol. I32
b

,
in seven c

on ff. 135, 136^, 138", i39
b

, 140^, 142*, and 143*.

Eaudah IX (Timur's conquest of Khurasan) : **?

o,i!v, on fol.

Eaudah X (Shahrukh's appointment as governor of

Khurasan) :

jj^aLi-) |, LjLJ^i. etUU-e, on fol. I48a .

Eaudah XI (ancient and modern events and occur-

rences in Harat) : sJ
i^ol^a. j xJUi

^A ^j,
on fol. 149*, in five

(the first not marked), on ff. 152^, 154", I56
a

,

and 158*.

Eaudah XII (Buijai's attack upon Harat) : iSA ,j

o^>. tox. ^i jl

U, on fol. 159".

Eaudah XIII (events under Shahrukh's reign): ^
\ V> I i i, on fol.

i6sb ,
in three

^j*^-,
on ff. i66b

,
i68 a

,
and i69

a
.

Rauclah XIV (renewed prosperity of Harat and Khu-
rasan after the devastation by Tullkhan bin Cingiz-

khan): ^ij^j j\
AJO ^LJ^i j sl^a

sjJb .JUI^I ^Lj ^^

^Ijh^xl*. ^ jjU.Jjj^^iJ, on fol. I7i
b

,
in three

cr J.., on fT. i76
a

, i77
b

,
and i78

b
.

Eaudah XV (events in Harat after Shahrukh's

death) :

SJLJXJ.> ulkL- fjJ>>^-~' ^^J ^ -^ " LS^^Jj^
Ai ii>jU>.

ij^A,
on fol. i8ob

,
in three ,.^a-, on ff. i82b

,

i8s
b

,
and i86b .

Eaudah XVI (Abu-alkasim Babarkhan's accession to

the throne of Khurasan) : UIS^.
jjlc

LijU
^^jL.. ,i

^L-l^i. elJL*^ c*-JaJL,
^j^g ^j jjUiyjL}

ulill
jj|,

on

fol. I9i
b

,
in two

^-^s-,
on ff. ig4b and I96.

Eaudah XVII (second accession of Babar Mirza) : ^

jlij, on fol. i97
b

,
in five c>-w>-,

on ff. 199",
2Oob

, 204b ,
2o6b

,
and

Eaudah XVIII (Sultan Sa'id's or Abft Sa'id's usur-

fol. 211", in one c^---, on fol. 2i3
b

.

,
n

Eaudah XIX (accession of the Turkman Sultan, i. e.

Jahanshah Mirza, son of Kara Yusuf, to the throne of

Khurasan) : c : k \ jlr" j>. \^~j* aLijlj (jjb* ^
uLJ^J* <^*^-Ju-, on fol. 2 1 4

b
.

Eaudah XX (second accession of Sultan Sa'id) : ji

^LJjfc Q>> I . -^
>. itf^ ujS Ju.ijt.i (jl

W I i.i

^1^ juobi), on fol. 2i7
b

,
in three

(j ><>., on ff. 219,
222 a

, and 225".

Raudah XXI (Sultan Sa'id's march against 'Irak) :

* ' T '" O '"
"^J"' JJ

?.
* ^i on fol. 235".

Eaudah XXII (Sultan Sa'id's capture by the Turk-

mans and his death) :

.U J ,: ...

^LJ, on fol. 239
a

, in one >--, on fol. 241".

Eaudah XXIII (Abu-alghazl Sultan Husain's acces-

sion) :

j
A :]n\ ... II Jju (Jylc icy-i-a. ^.yjL^a

J
jiLjJ. (j

,. ....a. (jUaL- c^liJl jjl ^jJI _)

,
on fol. 243

a
, in three

^j^.^,
on ff.

245b , 246^, and 248a .

Eaudah XXIV (events at the beginning of Sultan

Husain's reign) : (JjL- ,

v^ J'-iJ. JJ

on lol. 249", in two 11, on

ff. 25O
a and 25 i

a
.

Raudah XXV (accession of Yadgar Muhammad

Mirza, number wanting) : h_ j4Ls* i^^i t^j-W j
j

,
on fol. 254

b
,
in one ,.>, on

fol. 256*.

Eaudah XXVI (second accession of Sultan Husain,

number also wanting and the whole heading injured) :

IND. OFF.

. j,
on fol. 259

b
.

Dated in the month Eabi'-alawwal, A. H. 920 (A, D.

1514, April-May).

No. 195, ff. 261, 11. 33, written by many different hands,

partly in Naskhl, partly in Nasta'llk
; many pages badly injured,

especially by worms ; size, 9} in. by 6f in.

d. Turkey.

571

Ta'rikh-i-Hasht Bihisht

The seventh book or section (.;.;{) of the very rare

history of the first eight Turkish SultSns from 'Uth-

manbeg Ghazi (died A.H. 726=A.D. i326)toBayazid II

(who reigned A.H. 886-9 1 8= A. 0.148 1-151 2), composed
A.H. 912 (A.D. 1506, 1507) by Idrls bin Husam-aldin

Albidllsi, who died A. H. 926 (A.D. 1520) ;
see Bodleian

Cat., No. 311; Rieu i. p. 2 1 6 sq., and the date of the
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author's death, ib. p. 219", last line; W. Morley, p. 142;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 440; Tornberg, p. 191;
H. Khalfa ii. p. no and vi. p. 500, etc. A Turkish

translation of the same is noticed in G. Fliigel ii.

p. 216 sq.

This seventh portion contains the history of the

seventh Turkish Sultan Muhammad II (reigned A. H.

855-886=A.D. 1451-1481), and begins after a long-

worded heading with the following JaJ :

*j1 Jli -

Then follows immediately the
Jjjl ,jLi

It breaks off in the JchAtimah (which begins on fol.

2 1 4
b
) ;

but only one leaf seems to be missing.
Several of the first and also a few of the last leaves

are extremely damaged.

No. 91, ff. 220, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'ltk ; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

572

Fathnama-i-Khuukar-i-Rum (^JtMjS^ LAo
^is).

The campaign of Sultan Muhammad III (who as-

cended the throne of Turkey A. H. 1003, and died A. H.

ioi2=A.D. 1595-1604) against Hungary in A. H. 1005

(A. D. 1596, 1597), see fol. i b
,

1. 3, translated according
to the last words of this little tract from Turkish into

Persian. No author's or translator's name appears

anywhere. On fol. r a the tract is styled LU ,_ii ti~-'

Beginning : j s^LoJl j JJL
,j-

"

Quite modern handwriting, from A. H. 1217 (A. D.

1802, 1803), probably copied at Seriugapatam, like

the second and larger half of this MS., which is ap-

parently written by the same transcriber.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2469, ff. 1-15, 11. 1 1; large Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

e. KarA-koyuril&s.

573

Ta'rlkh-i-Turkmaniyyah (sJjU^J d^)-
A history of the Turkman dynasty, that is to say of

the Kara-koyunlu branch, with a detailed account of

the reigns and warlike deeds of Kara Muhammad, the

founder of the dynasty, and his son, Kara Yusuf (who
died, according to the Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 1 1,

A.H.823=A.D.i42o). This work, composed by Ibn'Abd-

allah Mahmud of Nishapur (see fol. 6a, last line) after

A.H. 950 (A.D. 1543), is so much the more precious, as

we have no other special history of this powerful Turk-
man tribe, and this MS. seems besides to be almost

unique in European collections, having been copied,

according to a note on fol. i a and on the first fly-leaf,

from a scarce MS. in the possession of Captain Roebuck.

But unfortunately the value of our copy is somewhat
diminished by the absence of all dates (the only date

in the whole book is A.H. 599 = A.D. 1202, 1203,
in the short chapter on Kara Muhammad's ancestors,
on fol. 2i b

,
1. 2), and the apparent omission of a very

considerable portion of the history of Kara Yusuf and

his successors ou fol. i6i a
; the last chapter, on fol. i6ob

,

relates prince Rustam, 'Umar Shaikh Mirza's son and
Timur's grandson's flight before his brother, prince

Sikandar, and his taking refuge in the fortress of

Nishapur, where he was besieged by his brother and

escaped at last to Kara Yusuf at Tabriz. The im-

mediately following chapter on fol. 161* transfers the

scene of action, without the slightest transition, into

the kingdom of Tiling or Tilingana in India, and deals

after a preliminary account of the Rajahs of Tiling
with the Kutbshahs of Gulkundah, who conquered

Tiling, especially with Sultan Kuli Kutb-almulk, the

founder of the Kutbshahi dynasty, whose reign as

independent king of Tilingana lasted thirty-two years,
from A.H. 918-950 (A.D. 1512-1543). His death is

mentioned on fol. 228^ in the khatimah. Now, Kuli

Kutb-almulk was, according to the jj^s* ylkJL, ^\S
sLi-JiS (see above, Nos. 456-462, and also Cat. Codd.

Or. Lugd. Bat. loc. cit.), the great-grandson of Kara

Yusuf, whose descendants had thrown themselves with

the remnants of their defeated armies into India and

waged war against the infidels, that is, the Hindu

Rajahs of the Dakhan, Tiling, Gulkundah, etc. The

logical connection between these two separate portions
of our MS. is thus cleared up, but the fact remains,

nevertheless, that the whole history of the last years of

Kara Yusuf, and of the reigns of his son Sikandar

Turkman (who was slain by his own son Kubad,
A.H. 841 =A. D. 1437), and Sikandar's brother, Jahan-

shah (who was extirpated by Hasanbeg, the founder of

the Ak-koyunlu dynasty, in A.H. 872=A.D. 1467), are

missing.
There is another drawback in this otherwise so ex-

tremely valuable work, that is, the flowery style which

often conceals under a mass of poetical phrases the

real substance of the story; this is especially regrettable
in the dedication on ff. 9

b-iob
,
where the name of the

sovereign, at whose request the work was written, is

so cleverly surrounded with flattering epithets, that it

is almost impossible to find it out. It seems to be

Muhammad, and as he is called further on ^iXjljJ*

.^ j i^c tsUU-" el!U, we suppose the Safawi ruler

Muhammad Khudabanda, surnamed Sultan Sikandar

Shah, the eldest son of Shah Tahmasp, is meant,

especially as there are several puns with the word
Sikandar in the dedication, for instance, on fol. ioa

,

11. 3 and 2 ab infra (_ c*~.lj^^* sJ
LSaj5Ci jJ

At what time the book was completed it is impossible

to state
;
Muhammad Khudabanda ascended the throne

in A.H. 985 (A.D. 1577), and reigned till A.H. 995

(A.D. 1587), that seems rather late for the composition
of this work, as some of the last facts mentioned in it

are Humayun's defeat by Shirshah, A.H. 947 (A.D.

1540), and Kuli Kutbshah's death in A.H. 950 (A.D.

1543); perhaps Muhammad Khudabanda was still

prince when the book was written. That a history of

the Kara-koyunlu and their descendants, the Kutb-

shahs of Gulkundah, should have been dedicated to a
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Safawi prince, is not surprising, since the author lays

everywhere a particular stress on the fact, that his

heroes were partisans of the Shi'ah, and one of the

introductory chapters contains an eulogiuin of 'All and

the twelve Imams (see fol. 5
a

sq.).

Beginning : -JLsl
j>
_

The history of Kara Muhammad begins on fol. icA
This copy was written in fifteen days by Munshi

Mirza'ibeg for Colonel Mackenzie at Calcutta, and

completed the igi\\ of January, 1815.

No. 3022, ff. 231, 11. 9-13; Shikasta; size, gj in. by 75 in.

f. SJiaibdnts and Astarkhdnis of Transoxania.

574

'Abdallahnama (-.U 41)1

A copy of the extremely rare history of the Shaibani

Khans of Transoxania, and especially of 'Abdallahkhfin,

who was born A. H. 940 (A. D. 1533), became absolute

ruler of Transoxania in A. H. 986 (A. 0.1578, 1579), suc-

ceeded his father Iskandarshah in Samarkand A. H. 990
(A. D. 1582), and died A. H. 1006 (A. D. 1597, 1598)

l

;

comp. on this most exquisite work of unequalled value

Veliaminov-Zernov in the Bulletin historico-philol.
de 1'Academic de St. Petersbourg, xv. pp. 172175,
and M61anges Asiatiques, iii. pp. 258-263. It was

composed by Tanish bin Mir Muhammad al-Bukhari,
see fol. 3", 1. 3 ab infra, and contains an introduction

(partly after Eashid-aldin, see No. 1 7 in this Catal.) on

the genealogy of 'Abdallah and details on the Islam in

Central Asia, two parts (sJLLc), the life of 'Abdallah-

khan, and a khdtimah (praise of 'Abdallah and his

wazirs). The mukaddimah begins here on fol. ioa
;

the beginning of the first part is not marked; the

second begins on fol. 399a . Between ff. 398 and 399
is a lacuna comprising the end of the first makalah,
the last chapter of which ('Abdallah's accession) begins
on fol. 392*. The khatimah is entirely missing.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

^ c~J^- jCidl elLJL. u-UI illj y.bjT
Jl

(jijjXL ijlj^a.

Beginning of the second makalah, on fol. 399* :

ji vpJil j b r S3|j
s.Ulb jJL^I i.

No date. An entry from A. H. 1119 (A. D. 1707,

1708), on fol. i a.

No. 3, ff. 499, 11. 23; Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece on
fol. i b

; size, 14 in. by 8f in.

575

Bahr-alasrar fi manakib-alakhyar (^ j\j~$\ .si

jU^jli t__-

'

*)

A very rare and detailed history of the Uzbegkhans

1 In BayleV Oriental Biograph. Dictionary, p. 5"",
a chronogram

of his death is quoted : xi> >lj i!i- -I-*, wliich clearly gives

1006
; by a strange mistake, however, the author of that book

makes it out to be 1005.

of Transoxania, especially of the Astarkhani SultJbis,

from the accession of Din Muhammadkhan in A. H. 1006

(A. D. 1597, 1598), after the assassination of 'Abd-

almu'minkhan, to A. H. 1050 (A. D. 1640, 1641), in the

reign of Nadhr Muhammadkhan (the years A. H. 1047-
1050, on ff. 235

a
-274

a
),

with a full account of con-

temporary events in the neighbouring countries, and a

short introduction on the descent of the dynasty from

Cingizkhan and the Kipcak rulers, by Mahmud bin

Amir Wall (see the colophon on fol. 409"). A large

portion of the work, viz. ff. 275
a
~389

a
,

is devoted to

special events of that time, not narrated in the main

story, and a detailed account of all the great men,
Amirs, 'Ulamas, Kadis, Shaikhs, and poets of Trans-

oxania, and particularly of Balkh. Ff. 389
a-4O9a

contain in the 'form of an appendix a relation of the

author's extensive travels from A. H. 1034 (A. D. 1624,

1625) onwards.

Beginning:

Copied from the author's autograph by Shah Kasim
in Nadhr Muhammadkhan's library, soon after the com-

position of the work itself, as the phrase added to the

Sultan's name^jJl ,jj Jl jjLkL-j s-5CL<> <ull ^1=- shews,

that Nadhr Muhammadkhan (who died A.H. 1059 =A. D.

1649) was still alive when this transcript was made.

No. 1496, S. 409, 11. 21 ; distinct Nasta Ilk ; illuminated

frontispiece, the first two pages embellished with gold stripes
between the lines ; size, 14$ in. by gj in.

g. Afghans.

576

Ta'rikh-i-Kblnjahani u Makhzan-alafghani

The fuller redaction of Khwajah Ni'mat-allah bin

Khwajah Habib-allah Harawi's history of the Afghans,
which was completed the loth of Chu-alhijjab, A.H. 1021

(A. D. 1613, February i), and dedicated to KhanjahUn,
in whose service the author was at that time, comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 2025 and 2026; Eieu i. p. 210 sq.;

W. Morley, p. 74 sq.; Elliot, History of India, v. p. 67

sq. ;
and Corn's '

History of the Afghans from the

Persian of Neamet Ullah,' London, 1829-1836.

Beginning :

The work is divided into a mukaddimah, seven b&bs,

and a khatimah.

Mukaddimah on Jacob, his offspring, etc. (^i ,j

^

s5 jjU>

),
on fol. 3

a
.

Bdb I : History of king Saul (Talut), the Ark, etc.,

and the migration of the Afghans to Ghur, Kuh-i-

Sulaiman, and Euh
(uyjJ.Li j cyjJU> eJLJu

uy,L.L> j\
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Jl i^jftJL>> .>*O i
'-'

ft

*

Jl jl uljjyj iljuo
j eiijJUj),

on fol. 19*.

B&b II : History of Khalid bin Walid, his conversion

to Islam and his campaigns, to the end of the Khilafat

of 'Umar Faruk

Jl jjjjLi),
on fol. 48*.

Bdb III : History of Sultan Bahlul Ludi and his

successors down to the end of Sultan Ibrahim bin

Sikandar bin Bahlul's reign, A.H. 932 =A. D. 1526 (j*

'"3ulkL,

j ulki- p.),
on fol. 75

a
.

IV : History of Shir Shah Sur and his suc-

cessors down to A.H. iO2i=A.D. 1612 (, v-aLijLi^j
i ,i

,Li/

sJLxia.), on fol. 134", without a heading.

Bdb V : History of Nawwab Khanjahan Ludi and

his ancestors
(.^J-a-lj

*L>t (j-)l-- ^J*\-+* j Jl^3-'
j*

Jl i^^jJ ^L^VU. i_>LaJl
u'-*-* vW^^J v|p) seems to

begin on fol. 2i7
a
(no heading).

VI : Genealogy of the Afghans (jljjt

O-L-), on fol. 3 i8t.

7/7: History of Jahangir's reign

),
on fol. 26lb.

Kh&timah : Lives of Afghan Shaikhs (Jl^i.1 ^Lo ji

jl .jjli. ^.1 i-iLs-. ,^^0),
on fol. 297^.

From the_y?/i!/i
bab onwards the copy is in hopeless con-

fusion
;
the above headings are taken from the index

on ff. 7
b

, 8, and 3". The proper order of the first seven-

teen leaves is as follows: i, 2, 4-8, 9-11, 15, 16, 12

14, 17. One leaf is missing after fol. 144. Copied A. H.

1063 (A.D. 1653).

No. 1705, ff. 355, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk
;
the first pages and some

in the middle greatly damaged ; waterspota throughout ; size,

9 in. by 5$ in.

577

Another copy of the same.

This copy, which is considerably shorter than the

preceding one, agrees entirely with the second copy of

this work in Rieu i. p. 21 i b (Add. 26,283) i" so far

as (i) the preface is wanting, and the few introductory
lines are followed immediately by the index on fol. 2 a .

(2) Bab V, containing the history of Khanjahan, is al-

together omitted.

Contents : _

Mukaddimah (called here tjb3), on fol. 3
a

;
Bab I,

on fol. 8b; Bab II, on fol. 25
a

;
Bab III, on fol. 42

a
;

Bab IV, on fol. 74" ;
Bab VI, on fol. 1 19* ;

Bab VII, on

fol. 150*; Khathnah, on fol. i?!
9

. The work ends on

fol. 220", dated the 26th of Juraada-alawwal, A. H. 1090
(A.D. 1679, July 5), and is followed by two appendices,
viz. 1. the same genealogy of Haibatkhan bin Salim-

khan, written by himself, which is noticed in the second

copy of Rieu, on ff. 22oa-223a
(see Dorn's History of

the Afghans, vol. ii. pp. iv-viii), and in the Bodleian Cat.,
No. 2026. 2. A collection of traditions (Jjij) of Khwajah
Yahya Kabir and Hadrat Makhdurn-i-Jahaniyan (that
is, Jalal-aldin Bukhari, who died, according to Rieu i.

p. 354*>, A.H. 78s=A. D. 1383, 1384), onff. 223^226^;
comp. Bodleian Cat., loc. cit.

The first appendix is styled at the end
^liiill

^x

Beginning of the whole work, on fol. i^* : j (

No. 2649, ff. 226, 11. 17; Nasta'llk ; size, I2j in. by 8fin.

578

Makhzan-i-Afghani (^Ujl u^*).
The shorter redaction of the same history, in which

both the fifth and the seventh babs are missing, com-

pletely agreeing with the copy in W. Morley and Add.

21,911 in Rieu i. p. 212.

It is divided into three babs, three daftars, and a

khatimah.

Bab I, on fol. 4*, history of Jacob, etc.

Bab II, on fol. 9
b

, history of king Saul, the Ark, etc.

Bab III, on fol. 24% history of Khalid bin Walid, etc.

Daftar I, on fol. 4Ob, history of Sultans Bahlul,

Sikandar, and Ibrahim Ludi.

Daftar II, on fol. 75
b

, history of Shirshah, Islamshah,

and some Afghan chiefs.

Daftar III, on fol. 171% history of the Afghan
dervishes.

Khatimah, on fol. 2ioa
, genealogy of the Afghans.

At the end of Daftar II appear the same lines by
Ibrahim BatnJ, which are noticed by Morley and Rieu.

Dated the 8th of Rajab, A.H. u. (u8o?=A. D.

1766, Dec. 10). As title appears in the colophon :

(^TyJis* *i>!^">
an(* on fl- ia t$yu~k?*'

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2706, ff. 230, 11. 1 7, except ff. 193-230, which contain only
fifteen lines in a page, and bear a slightly different handwriting ;

Nasta'lik ; size, 10$ in. by 5$ in.

579

Risala-i-Afghanan
A short treatise on the origin and pedigree of the

Afghans, traced back, as usually, to king Saul
(uy^JU.).

It is similar in its contents to the sJLcUl i_>Ljl sJL-, ,

noticed by W. Morley, p. 77, but of a much earlier

date. The anonymous author refers in his statements

to Abu 'Alt ibn Ahmad Mustaufi (i.e. Muhammad bin

Ahmad al -Mustaufi, we suppose, the translator of the

-^.i i_)L^ see above, Nos. 131-133), Junaid ibn

Hamid, and Khwajah Ja'far.

Beginning: 'uUliil J -J
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Dated the 3rd of Muharram, A. H. 1172 (A. D. 1758,

September 6). College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2124, ff. 274-277, U. 15 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, I2j in. by
8Jin.

580

Two other short tracts on the origin of the Afghans

(
Lijl ^j J J ) J-ol (jh^i*

5
uW>. ;>)>

both anony-

mous, the second being an extract from the <Jj^

by 'Abbas Sarwani (that is no doubt the
^J^L>

i; see above, Nos. 219 and 220).

Beginning of the first tract, on fol. i8b : . . . 4)

J Si yjUj

Beginning of the second tract, on fol. 25
b
,last line:

JJ j J-l j..^ JJU,

The second tract is incomplete at the end, breaking
off in the middle of a phrase.

No. 1214, ff. i8b-27
b

,
11. 15 j large and clear Nasta'lik

; size,

7Jin. by 4! in.

581

Tawarikh-i-Rahmatkhani ( (j\J^*
a'
J MiV5

)-

A history of the Khabani and Ghuri tribes of the

Afghans, and especially of Yusuf Zi
(i.

e. Bayazid Ansari

ibn 'Abdallah, the founder of the Rushanian sect
;

comp. Akhund Darwiza's ..^L^l U/**
^n ^ 8 - 2 393>

2456, 2467, 2476 and 2599 in this collection, and the

Asiatic Beeearches, vol. xi. pp. 363-428) and his people,

by Pir Mu'azzamshah, son of Ptr Muhammad Fadil,

who was in the service of the famous Rohillah chief

Hafiz Rahmatkhan (who died A. H. i i88= A. D. 1774 ;

see No. 583), and got from him the order to condense

and rewrite, in an easy and readable style, an old

Pushtu history (written about A. H. 1031 =A.D. 1622)
with the title of s_icUl f\)\y (see fl- 2b

> 1- 7 s<l-)>

dealing in particular with Yusuf Zi's life and ad-

ventures
; comp. W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 460, where

the present work is styled ^yLi
11*3

^ liiU.
f*Ju. As

the other work of the same title (see the immediately

following copy) is written three years later than this,

our present book cannot have been based on that, as

Pertsch assumes. This work is written in Pushtu also,

with a Persian preface, and divided into the following
seven makamat (completed, according to the colophon,
A. H. n8i=A. D. 1767, 1768):

1. . ll^

S b

'Jo I J^> c^j-
5 '

on foL 3
b

-

2. ttlJU j-jiib j jjbio w. tfj uJL-jJ

Jl wlji,
on fol. I5

b
.

3.

^jJI^ ^1 (jJ-l

;,
on fol. 33", last Hue.

4. jJ^s" ^jJf j w.lj->
jJ uLo j.>

-

^. j'
*Li<J^^

Jl d
5.

Jon fol. 58*.

l>!j r^. j

eJJu jj , on fol. 66b .

ii.L. cslJU-.

7.

6.
j ijjJ

^Uj j

(lUL., on fol. 77
b

.

J-J> sJj^c
b ^Lijl u*J> (Lf, on fol. 9i

b
.

Copied by Ghulam Muslim Sadiki. Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2479, ff. 100, 11. 19; Naskht
; size, 10 in. by 6j in.

582

Tawarikh-i-Rahmatkhani
(^La."-*

5

*, ^j^j).

Another work of the same title and the same con-

tents, compiled for the same Hafiz Rahmatkhan, by
Hafiz Muhammad Sadik, in seven majlis, A. H. 1 1 84

(A. D. 1770, 1771); comp. on this Dora, Bulletin

scientifique de 1'Acad^mie de St. Petersbourg, iv. p. 5 sq.,

where an abridged translation of the work is given ;

also Dorn's History of the Afghans, i. p. xi, No. 10,

and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 461.

Beginning :

jJ\
i~i\-*> 4LaJ A

No date. Ff. 2ob (partly), 21, 22 tt
, 51" (partly), Si

b
,

and 52
a are left blank.

No. 1350, ff. 109, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

8| in. by 5 in.

583
Khulasat-alansab (

A genealogy of the Afghans, by Hafiz Rahmat bin

Shah 'Alam of the Kuta-khail tribe (see fol. 6b
,

11. 7

and 8), who was the ruler of Rohilkand since A. H. 1 161

(A. D. 1748), and was killed in battle A. H. 1188, the

nth of Safar (A.D. 1774, April 23), against the com-

bined forces of the East India Company and the "Wazir

of Oudh, Shuja-aldaulah ;
see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 321

and 322 ;
Rieu i. p. 212 sq. ; B. Dorn, History of the

Afghans, i. p. xii, No. 13 ;
K. F. Neumann, Geschichte
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des englischen Eeiches in Asien, Leipzig, 1857, vol. i.

p. 493, etc.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

C>_

J

The work itself begins, on fol. 9", with the chapter

The last chapter is devoted to a refutation of the

doctrines ofthe Rafidis:
(jailjj ^j t^-***" J-:;

**'' cA*?i

beginning on fol. 39*".

The work ends on fol. 59b ,
and the last three lines

give the date of the composition, viz. A.H. 1 1 84 (in Eajab
=A.D. 1770, October, Nov.). On ff. 6o-62b the Arabic

hymn with Pushtu translation is added, which Dr. Dorn

mentions in his
'

History of the Afghans,' 1. c. It is styled

IB cy^ia. eyla.U*, and begins j^il
li b A*il dJ

-Ji ^1 j ^ j.

No. 1577, ff, 6t, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by 6 in.

584

Ta'rikh-i-Faidbakhsh o/U).

A history of the Rohillah Afghans, their rise, inde-

pendence, and dissolution, from the first foundation of

their power by 'All Muhammad, the grandson of Shah

'Alam the Afghan, who came, A. H. 1084 (A.D. 1673), to-

gether with Husainkhan (or Hasankhan) to Kather or

Rohilkand, down to their defeat and destruction by the

East India Company's army, the 23rd of April, A.D.

1774, which put an end to their government and

independence. This book was written by Munshi

Shiw Parshad, the wakil of Nawwab Faid-allahkhan Ba-

hadur, in the month of Muharram, A. H. 1 190 (A.D. 1776,

Febr., March) ; see fol. 6b,
11. 8 and 9 ;

fol. 7
b

,
11. 9-11,

and the colophon ; comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1972 ; Rieu

i. p. 306, and Elliot, History of India, viii. pp. 175-179.
The story opens, after a long-winded introduction, with

a retrospect to former Afghan rulers, beginning with

Shtrshah.

Beginning : ,jijbJ } u^bu- a]^jJ ]j i^j>\ u*1^
Jl eyjUb 8J O-aol .UjLu Sjj*

.

It is translated by Charles Hamilton in the ' His-

torical relation of the origin, progress, and fatal dis-

solution of the Government of the Rohilla Afghans in

the Northern Provinces of Hindoetan,' London, 1787.

This copy is not dated.

No. 249, ff. 133, 11. 14-16 ; Nasta'lik ; size, o, in. by 6j in.

585

Another copy of the same.

The preface is wanting in this copy, which begins

at once with a short account of Shirshah: *\S\ ^

TJi o^;il
^/Jl^a.1 J^sr* o

responding to the preceding copy, fol. 8a, 1. 2

, cor-

The work concludes on fol. 54
b

. Ff. 55-75 contain

chiefly Rekhta poetry, intermixed with a few Hindus-

tani prose-pieces (on ff. 67
a-68a

); the chief headings

are : , 1
.... i^JL t-b, on fol. 55* (in mathnawi-baits),

beginning : Jl ^y^vs*^r
5
- Lf^^-J j

* > j\ tP;^" _>?*

oLL, on fol. 59
b

(also in mathnawi-baits), beginning :

~3I ^T ul ^ y oi,U> u^> etc - Ghazals, on

fol. 63
b

sq. and fol. 68b
; marthiyyas or elegies (all in

Rekhta), on ff. 69
a~75b .

Bibliotheca Leydeniana. R. Chambers.

No. 2585, ff. 75, 11. 15 (on ff. 1-54, the rest in diagonal lines) ;

Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in. by 7 in.

586
A large fragment of the same.

This copy, which contains the greater portion of the

foregoing history, comes down to A.H. 1185 (A.D. 1771);

Najib-aldaula's death is related on fol. 94" (A. H. 1 184) ;

Shah 'Alani's return from Ilahabad to Dihli, on fol. 95
a

(A.H. 1185). The last chapter, found here on fol. 96,
relates the death of Mulla Sardarkhan Bakhshi.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2773, ff. sg^g?", 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8$ in. by 5f in.

587
Gulistan-i-Rahmat (c. >, ^ ".... 1

r).

A special history of the family and the ancestors of

the author of this work, the Nawwab Muhammad

Mustajabkhan, chiefly of his own father, Hafiz-almulk

Hafiz Rahmatkhan, after whom the book has been

named, together with many details about his great-

great-grandfather, Shaikh Shihab-aldin, known aa

Shaikh Kuti Baba
;

his grandfather, Shah 'Alamkhan

bin Mahmudkhan, known as Shaikh Muti, and the

history of Da'udkhan, 'All Muhammadkhan and other

great Afghan noblemen and Amirs, as well as a general
account of the last times of the Moghal empire, from

Bahadurshah's accession, A.H. 1119 (A.D. 1707), down
to the twenty-fifth year of the reign of Shah 'Alam,

A.H. 1197-1198 (A.D. 1783,1784); comp. on this work
Rieu i. p. 307 ; Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 301 sq. ;

and Ch. Elliott's abridged English translation :
'
Life

of Hafiz ool-Moolk,' London, 1831. It was written A. H.

1207 (A. D. 1792, 1793), see Rieu, loo. cit.

It is divided into four
^j,.,^,

that ia, into a mukaddi-

mah, two fasls, and a khatimah :

^,
on fol. 32".
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X T
i\jj ^J-AJ ity

f Jjt), on fol. 213*.

Shaikh Shihab-aldin Kuti Baba is referred to in the

book as f$>r* 15^ >** ui^i*! Shah 'Alamkhan as

^jLtJ uyiL^i. (jU*, and Rahmatkhan as cy

Beginning : ^
Jl jji^XL*.

This copy is the fourth made from the author's

autograph, and was finished the I4th of Dhu-alka'clah,

A.H. 1218 (A. D. 1804, February 25). It was presented

by the author himself to A. Willand, A. D. 1 804.

No. 1417, ff. 239, 11. 15; Nasta'llk; size, ioin. by 7| in.

588
Husain Shahi (^L- ^^a.).
A detailed history of the dynasty of the Durrani

Afghans, comprising the reigns of Ahmad Shah Durr-i-

Durrani and his successors Timiirshah and Shah

Zaman, to the fifth or sixth year of the latter Sultan's

reign, A.H. 1212 (A. 0.1798), composed by Imatn-aldin

Husaini
(

-

: -,
,
so here and in the following copy,

Rieu reads -

)
and dedicated to his spiritual guide

Khwajah Abu Muhsin Husain Husaini alhasani (Rieu
has again alcishti) almaududi alkumhari (see fol. i b

,

1. 4, and fol. 2 a
,

11. 5 and 6), A.H. I2I3=A. D. 1798

(<^/** Jr-">' ) ^
j
j
j j]j4^j JL j

s distinctly on

fol. 2 a
,
last line ; fol. 32*, 1. 9, and fol. 56**, 11. 9 and 10

;

not 1216 as is stated by W. Morley, p. 76); comp.
Rieu iii. pp. 904 and 905. It is the same history

which Morley describes under the title of i_-..

'

^J,U

L5>Ci
sLi, > , ^1 LU ;

the correct title, as given above,

appears here immediately after the date on fol. 2a
, last

line.

Beginning: \. ^LiiLj jLx-j (jiij j is:*-
1
. *

,
^

Jl x&LJI AJJ .5-JI csUil ..A w Ouuluu.

Genealogy of Sultan Ahmadshah, his rise to power,
etc., on fol. 2b

;
his death, on fol. 32

b
; accession of

Timurshah, on fol. 34
b

; his death in A.H. 1207 (A. D.

1792, 1793), on fol. 56*; accession of Shah Zaman in

the same year, on fol. 57
b

; account of Amirs and

great state-officials, on fol. 8ob
; geographical appendix,

giving the various stages in the Panjab and the

distances from Peshawur to Kabul and Kandahar, etc.,

on fol. 88a
; genealogy and family of Khwajah Abu

Muhsin, the author's patron and Pir, on fol. 98
b

,
con-

cluded by various specimens of his letters.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2805, ff. 118, 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with Shi-
kasta ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

589
Another copy of the same work.
Author's and patron's names, title, date, and begin-

ning exactly as in the preceding copy ;
see ff. i b

, 1. 4 sq. ;

and 2a
,

11. 6 and 16
; genealogy, etc. of Ahmadshah, on

fol. 2b ;
his accession, on fol. 6b

;
his death, on fol. 31 ;

accession of TJmurshah, on fol. 33* ;
his death, on fol.

52
a

,
last line ;

accession of Shah Zaman, on fol. 53", last

line; account of Amirs, etc., on fol. 74
b

; geographical

appendix, etc., on fol. 8i b
; genealogy, ancestors, family,

etc. of Khwajah Abu Muhsin, on fol. 91*.
No date. This copy was presented to the library

by Prof. Fausboll, September 15, 1888.

No. 3441, ff. 112, 11. 19; Nasta'lik; gilt edges; size,

by 6 in.

VII. COLLECTIONS OP HISTORICAL CONTENTS.

590

Kisas-alanbiya

Undoubtedly the oldest of all the various works with
'

the same or a similar title, identical with that in Cat. Codd.

Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 1 6
;
Rieu i. p. 1 43 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 978 ;
G. Fliigel ii. p. 370 ;

H. Khalfa iv. p. 518,
etc. It is a fabulous history of the prophets from
Adam to Muhammad, based on the Kuran and the

traditions, with an appendix on the early khalifs down
to the death of Mu'awiyah, and an account of Hajjaj
bin Yusuf. The author (distinctly introduced, on fol. i b

,

last line but one) gives his name as Ishak bin Ibrahim

bin Mansur bin Khalaf of Nishapur, and traces the

chain of his traditions through Abft Muhammad bin

alhasan bin Ahmad alkassar almufassir alnishapuri
Maimun bin Bahram Ma'mun bin Ahmad alsullami

alharawi 'All bin Ishak Salih bin 'Abd-alrahman

Muhammad bin Marwan alkufi, and Muhammad bin

Sa'il alkalbi (Rieu: Sa'ib alkalbi, died A.H. 146= A. D.

763, 764) back to Ibn 'Abbas. Rieu therefore places
the author's lifetime at the end of the fifth century of

the Hiirah.
w w . . w

Beginning: ^ ijll JL. j 'liJ.1 J^.U 4)

j\ y^J t^LW
jl J* j Jc (^

The last two leaves are greatly damaged, a consider-

able portion of each being torn away.
Dated the I4th of Safar, A.H. 1125 (A. D. 1713,

March 12), by Muhammad Mu'azzam bin Muhammad

(the latter is called JUiy^ ^U), College of Fort

"William, 1825. Arabic works of the same title and

contents are mentioned in Loth, Arabic MSS. of the

India Office, p. 205 ;
J. Aumer, p. 182, etc.

No. 2224, ff. 135, 11. 35 ; careless Nastallk, mixed with Shi-

kasta; size, n| in. by 6f in.

591

T&j-alkisas (<J^^\ ^j).
A large collection of biographies and legends of the

prophets from Adam to Muhammad, by an anonymous
author (an incomplete note on the first page of Ouseley

193, in the Bodleian Library, calls him . . . Ibn Nasr

albukhari), beginning with a short Arabic introduction,
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on^fol. 4b :

uajyJL-bjjliu j uajSdlb. ,xjj LJJJl -Si

i

jj5n i<i j i^jj ) tfjJi > j-

Then follows in the middle of the same page a

Persian introduction, beginning : ^-
A -

-,
j

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 342.
The legends of the ante-muhammadan prophets open

with Adam and conclude with Jesus, Mary, the Seven

Sleepers, and St. George. On fol. 215" begins the

history of Muhammad. The work ends with Husain's

death and the events which followed it. A complete
index of the whole book is found on ff. i b-3b.

Dated^the loth of Ramadan, A. H. 1104 (thirty-sixth

year of 'Alamgir's reign)=A. D. 1693, May 15, by Mulla
Muhammad Yusuf bin Shaikh Baha-aldin. On fol. i a

two other titles are given to this work, viz. l~jl >*\3

and L^ill fja^aj, but the latter belongs to a smaller

work of the same kind
; see the following MSS., and

Bodleian Cat., No. 343. On fol. 6 a
,

1. i, occurs the

genuine title L>a*aJd\ _Li. This copy belonged formerly
to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 322, ff. 299, 11. 30 ; clear Nasta'llk ; some of the first and
the last leaves very severely damaged, the whole half of fol. 297
torn away ; size, 14^ in. by 9^ in.

592
A fragment of the same.

This incomplete copy of the ^n^oN _Aj breaks off

in the story of Jacob and Joseph (in the twelfth majlis
of that episode, which is divided into forty majlis).

Last words: Aj^iTj &\* \jy* tf*]s*> J^jW*. j
. . . *

a-yJ ; corresponding to the preceding copy, fol.

84", 11. 9 and 10.

_

No. 992, ff. i6gi>-320
b

,
11. 19; large and distinct Nasta'llk;

size, loj in. by 6J in.

593

Majma'-alhasanat (i^

A second work to which the title of L-o}H u*^ s

assigned, but which, according to W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 522, should bear the above designation : ,*
m-l !...ilj based, as the first words prove, for the greater

part on the twenty-seventh book of the Sahih of

Muhammad bin Isma'il bin Ibrahim al-Bukhdri (died
A. H. 2 56= A. p. 870), which contains the legends of the

prophets ; comp. Krehl in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. iv.

p. 5 sq. The real author's or translator's name is not

mentioned. It begins, on fol. 3% thus : . . . . il

1

to

illj j

An index of all the prophets, etc., whose biographies
are found in this work is given on ff. i a-2 a

. It begins
with the fallen angel, J^)l^c,

on fol, 8 a
;
then follow

..^T, on fol. iob ; e*>yS-, on fol. 22 ; -jl, on fol.

jj, on fol. 25
a

; j^j, on fol. 29; on

fol. 32
b

; JL>, on fol. 34"; *-J^.l,
on fol. 35

b
; l^J,

on fol. 56
a

; J ., > . ...1
,
on fol. 59*; i_jji*j,

on fol. 59
b

;

i

a-ujj, on fol. 6i b
; ijjj>.l L^ls-"', on fol. 96

b
; l_^x^,,

on fol. 97
a

; u-JjJ,
on fol. 98

b
; v-jjol,

on fol. iO3
a

;

5, on fol. io8a
; '_Q' t_jLsr* ,

on fol. n6a
;

i, on fol. i2Ob ; ^j-y-*,
on fol. I35

a
; J~le (in the

following copy, J^_ele) Jj'Ulo, on fol. 153*;

JJLC, on fol. i55
a

; ~xk, on fol. i57
b

; ^^>

fol. i64a ; Jwjj . .l , on fol. i66b ; jjb, on fol. i69
b

;

uLj-Jux, on fol. i78
a

; ^Sj, on fol. 192*; ,c*^, on

fol. 193^! is*" j.ft j r*^/">
on fol. i94

a
; (j^LJl ,-aJ>., on

fol. 2o7
a

; y^^j^j..,
on fol. 2o8a

; ^ - ,
'

,
on fol. 2i2b ;

A 'g
*, on fol. 2i4b . With Muhammad's life and death

this copy concludes ; comp. Bodl. Cat., No. 343.
Dated by Ghulam 'Umar bin Ghularn Hasan, who

lived in Nanutah in the district of Shahjahanabad, the

1 7th of the month Sha'ban in the twenty-fifth year (of
whose reign is not stated).

No. 1017, ff. 257, 11. 19 ;
written for the greater part in

Nasta'llk
;
some portions in Shikasta by another hand ; size,

10 in. by 5| in.

594
Another copy of the Majma'-alhasanat.
This redaction is substantially the same as in the

preceding copy, although the wording is slightly

different. It begins with the J-^c s-ls, on fol. I98b,

after which follow exactly the same kisas as in No.

1017, and it also concludes with Muhammad, whose

biography begins on fol. 39i
a

,
after those of ^ * . .t,

,

^j^j^jsf, u-W ) j 1""*' e^c - T^16 initial words of this

copy are :

i);L> ^ jJi^* Jl (J
Lc

j jj^-s*
(J^c J-o Ljll

Jl i^>,jJi)U L. i.U.ll.t ,jj| eljj . iU . The
^ J -7 J7~ U 3 ^ 3
words with which the preceding copy opens are found

here in 1. 1 1 of the first page, and run thus :

ijVjj
. . .

,UJI ^U^. ^W ^ (!)

jl J j

Copied by Mulla 'Abd-alkadir ibn Shaikh 'Abdallah,

known as Raji, for Haji Thana-allah bin Muhammad
Mukim Fadil bin Muhammad Ghazi of Kancanpur

Gyte^**) in Bangalah, and dated the 23rd of Dhu-

alhijjah, A. H. 1203 (A. D. 1789, September 14).

No. 2442, ff. i93
b
-432, 11. 17; large Nasta'llk; size, ia| in.

by 8 in.

595
A shorter redaction of the same.

This copy, which is rather incorrectly written, but

considerably older than the immediately preceding one,

contains a sort of abridgment of the Majma'-alhasanat
or Kisas-alaubiya, with some additions however, par-

ticularly at the end.
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The following prophets are mentioned :

^vT,
on fol. 8b

;

v.. , ',, on fol. 22 a
; (j~i_j*\,

on fol. 23
a

; _.j, on fol. 25
a

;

j_jj,
on fol. 29''; ilc ^ jljLi, on fol. 32*; JL, on

fol. 33
a

;
^Jt\^\,

on fol. 35"; tjj,
on fol. 54b ; vyLo,

on fol. 57
b

;
i_
i-^j, on fol. 59b ; w-~*-i, on fol. 87

b
;

(_^jjj,
on fol. 89"; i_jjjl,

on fol. 92
b

; ^JJllI .i, on

fol. 96
b

;
(_s-'j-,

on fol. iO2 a
; ^jj.Ui,

on fol. I32
a

;

cyj y^j,
on fol. I38

a
; Jjj^Jil, on fol. i4Ob ;

on fol. I47
a

; IJ/fj,
on fol. I55b ;

(_ff^., on fol. I57
a

;

(j^-^c,
on fol. i57

b
; (J r̂a..sf, on fol. i6i b

; yjjt+z, on

fol. 164"; ,Uf*, on fol. i6s
a

; ^^jLjj, on fol. i88b ;

and
,_^c,

on fol. 2O7
b

.

Dated the 4th of Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 1076 (A. D.

1665. December 12). This date appears on the margin
of the last page, but in spite of that the copy appears
to be incomplete ; the last words being : (^,jj 1.5 e*i

No. 3489, olim 14. J. 26, S. 209, 11. 15; NastaTlk; size,

8f in. by j in.

596

Ta'rSkh-i-Anbiya (l~il ,Jj).

Another very detailed work on the prophets and

holy men before the Islam. The proper title of the

book cannot be ascertained, as the first leaf is missing;
but its characteristic difference from all the other
books of the same (or a similar) title is this, that it

only treats of ante-Muhammadan saints, leaving out
Muhammad entirely, and that the biographies are

much more detailed and diversified. The title as given
above, is assigned to this MS. on fol. i

a
.

It is divided into forty-one majalis, viz. :

1.
tj-^j (j*f jii- J-aJj^,

on fol. i a
,
in seven babs.

2. LjU c*-* 1 J-a s-sM
j LjjU,! (jlijj, on fol.

4
b

,
in seven babs.

3. L^Jl OJ^ OJL j i_jlxjiL
j ^Aiil (j^ii Si ,J

^Lijl jii. 'Ijjol j,
on fol. 9

a
.

4. ..jl Lls^j,
on fol. n b

,
in eleven babs.

One leaf is missing after fol. 22.

5. ^ u^il^i j, on fol. 24
a

.

6.
uyj;L j ejj^La -aj>^j,

on fol. 24b .

7.
-.jj

LlS
^o, on fol. 26*.

8.
jjjk

LaJ ,i, on fol. 29".

9.
jLc^ii jj,

on fol. 31*.

10. JU^ j*,
on fol. 33

b
.

11. u^JI i^Ls-
1

Lii(i.e. theThamudites),onfol.35
b

.

12.
jj-l-=y!l J-rri-s* ,-]^>J t-2j) on fol. 38*, in eight

babs.

IND. OFF.

J.ir t
,.il^Lj.l

^j,
on fol. 5i

b
.

^j,
on fol. 53

b
.

1 3. tf*"*
1

j J.w...,l jUi.1 ^aLo jj , on fol. 50''.

14.

15.

16. ta-^j ^i UL.-. ^ LSMy-.^iijj (the first Moses,

grandson of Joseph), on fol. 7ob .

17. L^l l^>j
j^,

on fol. 7o
b

.

18. Jl^JI (read jj
or t$i) U Lls^j (i. e. Bishr, Job's

son), on fol. 75
b

.

j*, on fol. 76
b

.

^ * \* k ' ' ^
fol. 77

b
,
in twenty-seven babs.

(the real Moses), on

21.

22.

Jl

Ls^l (i.e. Jericho), on fol. 121*.

o

23.

24.

25.

26. usually)

27. jjb (

28. jjb
babs.

29. JUib

30.

31.

32.

33-

JuO
J^jj^ul,

On fol. I22a.

,
on fol. I22.

j, on fol. 123*.

)
on fo^- I25

b
*

* Jl^ly
on fol. I27

a
,
in five babs.

.jj,
on fol. 134", in seven babs.

jj,
on fol. 142, in four

j (common
on fol. I59b,

in five babs.

on fol. i66a .

j, on fol. i67
b

.

,j .5i ,j, on fol. 170", in five babs.j ^ j ^

w

on

fol. 176", in thirteen babs.

34. s-pLkib
\j \^

j^j sjLi-yj,
on fol. 19

35.
ijuJji

LSj
jj,

on fol. 195*.

36. L-i^ Jjkl JJLS ^, on fol. I97
b

.

37. yM^t^a. Ll3 jj, On fol. 2O2b .

38.
jj.xi.il1

ijUs-' 1 Ll
ji,

on fol. 2o6b.

39. Heading missing. The majlis deals apparently
with the monk Barsisa

(La-o^j),
on fol. 2o8b

,
last line.

40. J-a v^ Lly,onfol. 2H
a

.

41.
(sj,* ') sj/* ULJ^, on fol. 230b .

Dated tlw 2 1 at of Dhu-alhijjah in the third year of

(probably 'Alamgir's) reign, A. H. 1070 (A. D. 1660,

August 28). College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2028, ff. 238, 11. 21 ; very clear and neat Nastalik; size,

lo^in. by 6 Jin.

597

'Aja'ib-alkisas

Biographies of the prophets from Adam to Muham-
mad, based on commentaries of the Kuraii (for instance,

the i_iLiX the j\j$\
< X the ill* <_^^-, etc.)

and works of historical and dogmatical character (like

the
8JJL.J1 --,bu., the i^\ Jjklj-i

and others), by
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'Abd-alwahid bin Muhammad Mufti, who compiled this

book at the request of some UjJl ^Sj. j UJDI

(see fol. 2b
;
the title appears on fol. 3

a
,

1. 8). It is

divided into the following twenty babs (see the detailed

index on ff. 3
a-6b

)
:

1.

,
on fol. 7

a
.

,
on fol. I4

a
.

on . 17

, on fol. 47
a

.

on fol.

,
On fol. 64.

, On fol. 69*.

Jl^.1

, on fol. 1 1 5
a

.

on fol. 1 1 9
s

.

on fl- I2Ob .

on fol. I58b .

,j, on fol.

,
on fol. l67

b
.

,
on fol. 175".

,
on fol.

fi ^U ^JJI j p
3U3H Jl J-pl J-,, ^^. _,.

Dated the i7th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1148
(seventeenth year not eleventh, as is stated here of

Muhammadshah's reign) = A. D. 1735, October 5, by
Muhammad Yusufbeg. The last page greatly injured.

No. 1729, ff. 249, 11. 21
; Nasta'lik, ff. 1-7 written by another

hand, 11. 17 ; size, 8| in. by 5^ in.

598

Majma'-alhuda

Legends and biographies of the prophets, Imams,
and other holy men, by 'All bin Hasan alzawwar!

((^Tp! ^a. ^ jjtfi), incorrectly styled on fol. i a
,
and

in the frontispiece on fol. i b, L-^o^l ^a-^j, no doubt

on account of its entirely similar contents and arrange-
ment. The genuine title appears on fol. 2a

, 1. 3.

It is divided into forty babs, viz. :

1. History of Creation, on fol. 2b.

2. Creation of the Jinns and account of Satan, on
fol. 3

b

3. Adam, on fol. 4".

4. Seth (~), on fol. I2b .

5. Idris, on fol. I2 b.

6. Noah
(^jo),

on fol. 14".

7. Hud, on fol. I7
b

.

8. Salih, on fol. 19".

9. Abraham (.^jtLjl), on fol. 2oa.

10. Lot
(t^J),

on fol. 34
b

11. Jacob
(i_>jiio),

on fol. 36
b

.

12. Joseph ((_i-.j), on fol. 37
a

.

13. Shu'aib, on fol. 6i b
.

14. Moses (.^IS ^y), on fol. 63
a

.

15. Jonah
(^-jjj), on fol. 92

b
.

16. Job (L.J.JI), on fol. 93
b

,
last line.

17. Joshua, Samuel, and Goliath's death (,
* <

on fol. I27
a

.

on fol. i35
a

.

,
on fol. 9 6

a
.

18. David
(j^b),

on fol. 98
b

.

19. Solomon (^U-Ju.), on fol. iosb.

20. Story of Saba (Sheba) and the dispatch of

prophets thither, on fol. 1 1 3
b

.

21. Zacharias and John the Baptist
on fol. ii4

b
.

22. Mary (*>f),
on fol. 1 1 7

b
.

23. Jesus
(LS~^c), on fol. n8 a

.

24. Ezra
(j>'js),

on fol. I26a.

25. Alexander
(

26. Khidr and Elias, on fol. i3i
b

.

27. The seven sleepers

~

28. Muhammad, on fol. 139*.
29. 'Ali, on fol. 232

a
.

30. Imam Hasan, on fol. 239*.
31. Imam Husain, on fol. 242b .

32. Imam Zain-al'abidin, on fol. 245b.

33. Imam Muhammad Bakir, on fol. 246b .

34. Imam Ja'far Sadik, on fol. 247b .

35. Imam Musa Kazim, on fol. 248b.

36. Imam 'Ali bin Musa alrida, on fol. 249b.

37. Imam Muhammad Taki, on fol. 25Ob.

38. Imam AM-alhasan 'Ali Naki, on fol. 25i
a

.

39. Imam Hasan 'Askari, on fol. 252
a

.

40. Imam Muhammad Mahdi, on fol. 252b .

index on ff. 2a and b
.

Beginning: ]s.
I. _aJli ,-. y-Ui-j y-Lj-, .

~* ^?^ ^^

\j ..jTj
Jlc Jji &JLU ey,Xl) iS tjLi. JiC

An

No date. A seal of 'Alamgir's, from A. H. 1079 (
A - D-

1668, 1669), on the fly-leaf. Blanks are left (probably
for pictures) on ff. 50*, 58

a
,
and 74

b
.

No. 1405, ff. 255, 11. 21 ; distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis-

piece; size, II Jin. by 7jin -

599

Tafsir-i-tadhkirat-alanbiya wa alumam

_

A dogmatic history of the prophets from Adam to

Muhammad, based especially on verses of the Kuran
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and traditions, entitled ~*y\ j
'L-oill i^jJi^ ,.*? (see

fol. 5
a

,
1. 15), by an anonymous author, who conceals

his name and dedicated this work to Khwajah Hasan.

According to the introduction it is divided into a

preface, two chapters, and a conclusion, viz. :

The dtbdda, a kind of cosmographical description
of the wonderful things in heaven and on earth, begins
on fol. 6b . The first maksad is not marked, but it

seems to begin on fol. 41^, where is written :

i iS
^ybl j.

... a ) j

and contains a detailed account of aH the ante-

Muhammadan prophets, beginning with Adam. The
second maksad, containing Muhammad's life, begins on
fol. 3Oo

b
. The khdtimah is not found.

Beginning :

O JT jl

J J
Jil

Jl ^Ujl^^JJ 1,1. t5\4Jj lljfjj-e.

Dated in the month Sha'ban, A. H. 1013 (A. D. 1604,

December 23, to 1605, January 20), by Adtna of Bu-
khara. Collated. In some respects the copy resembles

a first sketch more than a complete and finished work.

No. 319, ff. 413, 11. 24-26 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 14^ in. by p| in.

600
Jawami'-alhikayat wa lawami'-alriwayat

A complete copy of the famous collection of stories

and anecdotes, compiled, A. H. 6 z 5 (A. D. 1 2 2 8), at the court

of Sultan Abu-almuzaffar Altamieh (who reigned A. H.

6o7~633=A.D. 1211-1236) of Dihli,'by Maulana Nur-
aldin Muhammad 'Aufi, the well-known author of the

oldest tadhkirah, Lubab-alalbab, and divided into four
kisms, each of which contains twenty-five chapters ;

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 324-331 ;
Rieu ii. p. 749 sq.;

G. Fliigel i. p. 410 ; J. Aumer, pp. 56 and 57 ; Elliot,

History of India, ii. pp. 155-203 ;
H. Khalfa ii. p. 510,

etc.

First kism (treating of the knowledge of God), on
fol. 5.

Second kism (treating of good morals), on fol. 276*.
Third kism (treating of blamable conduct) ,

on fol. 3 7 4^.

Fourth kism (treating of cosmographical matters),
on fol. 448^.

Beginning : oo

No date.

No. 595, ff. 546, 11. 3"! ; Nasta'llk, ff. 405-447 supplied by
another band

;
collated ; size, nf in. by 6j in.

601
A fragmentary copy of theirs* kism of the Jawami'-

alhikayat.
This fragment is in a very confused state, and defies

thorough investigation by the almost complete absence
of headings; there are many blanks besides, and
lacunas after ff. 96* (96^ being left blank) and 199.
Ff. 89 and 90 are also blank, but there seems to be no

gap, as the catchword of fol. 88b agrees with the

beginning of fol. 91*.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b : x^ LJ

Jl
^J-^-J

-b-*tf OoljJ \ l.
Title and index, on ff. 5

b-7
a

. Beginning of the

first bdb of kism I, on fol. 7
a

; the following babs are

not marked, but the second seems to begin on fol. 1 7
b

,

the third on fol. 34", the fourth on fol. 47"; this

breaks off on fol. 96" ;
fol. 97* opens apparently in the

seventh bab, and the text seems to continue un-

interrupted to the fifteenth, which has a proper heading,
on fol. 163*. The sixteenth seems to begin on fol. 172",
the seventeenth on fol. i82b

,
the eighteenth on fol. 189",

and the nineteenth on fol. 197*, breaking off on fol.

I99b . Babs 2025 are entirely missing. Fol. 200*

opens abruptly in the fifth bab, and the beginning of

the sixth is marked on fol. 24ob . The latter breaks

off on fol. 247b (the last page of the MS.).

No. 1385, ff. 247, 11.19; Nasta'llk, written on paper of

different colour and size
; size, 13-14$ in. by 8-8J in.

.
602

Fragments of the same Jawami'-alhikayat wa lawami'-

alriwayat.
This copy contains :

1. On ff. i b-38b ,
babs 1-6 and a portion of bab 7 of

the third kism.

2. On ff. 39
a

77
b and 143 the larger portion of the

second half of the first kism, from the middle of bab

15 to the end of bab 25.

3. On ff. 78
a
-i42b the end of bab 6, babs 7-11, and

the larger portion of bab 1 2 of thefirst kism.

Bibl. Leydeniana. A former possessor was Claud

Martin. The first fragment begins thus: ^^, .-J

~i
\j*f

No date.

No. 3046, ff. 143, 11. 10; Nastallk ; size, 8J in. by sJ in.

603
Extracts from the same.

Extracts from the second, third, and fourth ftisms of

the game work, styled (!)
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,
and beginning, on fol. ia

,
thus : ^i ...... \\

Jl
t^lj-.^ii & o

These extracts end on fol. 26 and are followed by
another short tale in a different handwriting, beginning :

&
sj^i Jii ^

Jl *i-iiU ..5LJ la.

No date.

No. 1560, ff. 28, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 6 in.

604
A fragmentary piece of the same.

This short fragment of 'Aufi's ei>UXil **}}*
com-

prises the end of the igth, the complete zoth, 2ist,

22nd, and 23rd, and the beginning of the 24th bab of

the first kism. 2oth bab, on fol. 2a (physicians and

philosophers); 2ist bab, on fol. 4
a

(interpreters of

dreams) : 22nd bab, on fol. 9
a
(astrologers) ; 23rd bab,

on fol. i i
a
(poets) ; 24th bab, on fol. I3

b
(singers).

No. 1502, ff. 14, 11. 19; large and distinct Nasta'llk
; Bize,i3^in.

by 8J in.

605
Ta'rikh-i-Musawi (<jy>y &&
A history of the prophet""Moses, compiled after

thirty-five years' researches by Mu'in-almiskin, that is,

Mu'in-aldin Muhammad Amin Al-Farahi alharawi, called

Mu'in Miskin (who died A. H. 907 =A. D. 1501, 1502);

comp. H. Khalfa iii. pp. 20 and 513; iv. pp. 251 and

608. He is the author of many interesting works,

such as :

^.^Jicl^Jl Juejy ; i-.-J!
>rV*-> (see above, Nos.

Bodl. Cat., No. 453), and many others. This story of

Moses, also called
(c-y-* v^j--

8 -- i^J, s^j-~jj> iJLs, and

(jj^y.. v^\ys?~*,
was finished A. H. 904 (A. D. 1498,

1499).

Beginning : ^ I :i J!L& . A , ^ tU jJ ^j> LiJl L>,

Dated the 23rd of Ramadan, A. H. 906 (A. D. 1501,

April 12). It ends on fol. i8oa
,
and the following

pages contain morning and evening prayers of the

prophet, etc. etc.

No. 2029, ff. 181, 11.27; Naskhl; much worm-eaten and

damaged throughout; size, 10 in. by 6| in.

606

Nigaristan (^U^lxi).
Anecdotes and curious narratives of celebrated men

from the time of Nizar bin Ma'add bin 'Adnan, one of

the forefathers of Muhammad (see fol. 3
b

, 11. 4 and 3 ab

infra), to the beginning of the tenth century of the

Hijrah, compiled by Ahmad bin Muhammad bin 'Abd-

alghafur Alghaflari alkazwini, the author of the ^^4*

\j\
or j?~JJ (see above, Nos. 106-108), in A. H.

= A.D. 1552 (see the chronogram
the end on fol. i69

b
).

Beginning :

Jj^t

at

Compare on the contents of this work, Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 337-340; Rieu i. p. 106; W. Morley, p. 50;
Krafft, p. 87 ; Cat. des Manuscrits et Xylogr., p. 276 ;

Elliot, History of India, ii. pp. 504-506 ; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 404 ;

B. Dorn, Auszvige, pp. 423-425.
Edited Bombay, A. H. 1245 and 1275. Collated and

annotated. No date.

No. 2421, ff. 169, 11. 23 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; worm-
eaten ; size, 12 J in. by 6| in.

607
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 1992, ff. 326, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 8 1 in. by 4^ in.

608
The same.

Copied by Muhammad Salih of Kashmir; no date.

Slightly injured in many places.

No. 62, ff. 302, 11. 17; unequal and careless Nasta'llk; size,

9 in. by 5 in.

609
The same.

No date ;
fol. 1 33 injured.

No. 32, ff. 289, 11. 18
; Nasta'llk, ff. I and 255-289 apparently

written by another hand ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9! in.

by 5l in.

610
The same.

Many pages injured and worm-eaten ; fol. 1 1 is left

entirely blank, and there is consequently a lacuna,

corresponding to No. 1817 (612 below), fol. 5^, middle

of 1. 4 ab infra to fol. u a
,
middle of 1. 12. A great

portion of fol. 152 torn away. No date. Some cor-

rections on the margin.

No. 531, ff. 395, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

611

A modern copy of the same.

Dated Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. ir (it
1 .. I2OO=A.D. 1786,

September 25 to October 23). College of Fort William,

1825.

No. 2137, ff. 259, 11. 17; written very irregularly by various

hands in different styles of Nasta'llk and Shikasta ; size, gf in.

by 5l in-

612

An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy is rather old, but defective at the end.

The 5th line ab infra on the last page corresponds to

No. 531 (610 above), fol. 393*, last line.

No. 1817, ff. 194, 11. 23 ;
Naskhl ; size, &| in. by 4! in.
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613

An abridgment of the same.

This copy, considerably smaller than the preceding

ones, contains only extracts from the Nigaristan ; for^

instance, the story, beginning on fol. 37
b

: j* X4jJ
~il

^131,
is found in No. 1992 (607 above), on fol. 22";

the story, beginning on fol. 39* : <_*J^ ..^jl cH>J

Jl ..Is
5
', on fol. 5o

a of the same copy, etc. There is

besides a lacuna after fol. 56. Beginning as usual.

Copied A. H. 1 162 (A. D. 1749).

No. 1904, ff. 88, 11. 15; large Nastallk; very worm-eaten

throughout ; size, 9^ in. by 5 in.

614

Tarjuma-i-Ta'rikh-alhukama (L_xll ^3 s-^oyJ).

A Persian paraphrase of Maulana Shams-aldin

Muhammad Suhrawardi's biographies of ancient philo-

sophers and wise men, entitled LXiI irijb,
made at

the request of Sultan Salimshah (who assumed after-

wards as emperor the title of Jahangir) in Akbar's

reign, A. H. ion (A. D. 1602, 1603), by Maksud 'All of

Tabriz (see fol. 2a
,
11. 10 and n ;

fol. 3
a

,
II. i, 6, and 13).

The translator's preface begins, on fol. ib : ^^Sj. (j\

The work itself opens thus :

j u"W" r>b3 jbM
Jl o^~l ,\"t\ j .]! tJ 1, i1jJ ij&jLlMi, and contains
C 3 *-*' 3 J
the biographies of nearly all the ancient Greek philo-

sophers, physicians, etc., Socrates, Pythagoras, Plato,

Aristotle, Galenus, etc., besides the wise Lukman and

others. The main portion of the work, dealing with

these ante-Muhammadan Hakims, ends here on fol. I36
b

and is dated the 26th of Rajab, A. H. 1019 (A. D. 1610,
October 14), at Agra by Muhammad Husain bin

Khwajah Muhammad of Samarkand.

On fol. I37
b

begins the appendix, which adds to

these biographies those of celebrated Muhammadan

philosophers and wise men of the Islam, beginning :

T <"
>,UJ O

-iU

No date at the end of this part, which is written by
an entirely different hand.

No. 1579, ff. 191, 11. 19; Nastallk, by two different hands;
size, 8| in. by sj in.

615

Another copy of the same.

Dated the nth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1039 (A. D. 1630,
March 26), and collated with the author's autograph,
A. H. 1064 (A. D. 1654), at Akbarabad. The appendix
on the Muhammadan Hakims begins on fol. i6i b

, equal
in length and wording to the preceding copy. Begin-

ning the same as in No. 1579.

No. 1762, ff. 213, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 5$ in.

616
The same.

Dated A.H. 1041 (A. D. 1631, 1632), by Muhammad
Salih of Kashmir ; little injuries here and there. The

appendix, which is considerably shorter here than in

the two preceding copies, begins on fol. i8oa .

No. 63, ff. 219, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8f in. by 5 in.

617

An incomplete copy of the same.

The preface is missing in this copy, which begins

immediately with the biography of Plato : ^jiiUl ^~
I JLC^L~-J J^b mb^j (jbjj ^yJj^Ul

*
:**

jl ^bTj.
The appendix which is of the same length here, as

inNos. 1579 and 1762 (614 and 615 above), begins on

fol. 42
b

,
1. 6. At the end of this appendix there is

added an ethical treatise
(jj}U>.l i^ili-

'

.$ (styled t^b
in sixteen fa'idas, beginning on fol. 67

b
,
thus :

JlJ
First fd'idah :

The little treatise is styled in the context simply :

i^i
1-2-' Munlakhab. It concludes on fol. 92*. The

last page (92
b
)
contains a tract on opium: i i . iy ,*

No date. On the fly-leaves as well as at the top of

fol. i a the author is styled
,

No. 1423, ff. 92, 11. 26-29 ;
small Nasta'lik, sometimes without

any diacritical points; size, n-jj in. by jf in.

618

Intikhab-i-Ta'rikh-alhukama (Ljdl ^L"
An abridgment or extract from the preceding work,

made by Munsh! Mir Sayyid Sadr-aldtn bin Mir

Muhammad Sadik bin Mir Muhammad Amin, begin-

ning: Jl C....M
Ijl ij) Jjl

ii
\J (_y-X. (ji}\^~> ) U^L^.

Another title given to it, on fol. i a, is U5Jl JjS.
On the same first page Mr. Richard Johnson states

that he has received this little book from Munshi Sadr-

aldin (that is, from the compiler himself), being an

extract from his common-place book, A. D. 1778.

No. 665, ff. 108, 11. 1 1
; Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 5 J in.

VIII. BlOaKAPHY.

a. Christ and St. Peter.

619

Mirat-alkuds

The life of Christ according to the Gospels, a work,
the materials of which were first collected and arranged
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by the Portuguese Jesuit, Padre Geronimo Xavier, and
afterwards translated under his superintendence into

Persian by Maulana 'Abd-alsattar bin Kasim Lahuri

at Agra, A. D. 1602 (A. H. 1010, ion), at the request
and for the sake of the emperor Akbar. Xavier died

as missionary in Goa, A. D. 1617; comp. on this work
Bodleian Cat., No. 364 ;

Rieu i. p. 3 ;
W. Pertsch, p. 57;

Cat. des MSS. et Xyl., p. 243 sq., etc. This work was
edited with a Latin translation by Louis de Dieu :

'Historia Christi Persice,' Lugd. Bat., 1639. It is

from this printed edition, according to a note on fol. ia
,

that the present copy was transcribed for Mr. Richard

Johnson, A. H. 1185 (A. D. 1771, 1772), at Calcutta.

The date given at the conclusion of the work, viz. A. H.

1027 (A. D. 1618), is apparently that of the original
MS. on which Louis de Dieu based his edition

;
see Rieu,

loc. cit.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

The preface ends on fol. 5", first line, and the whole

space from there to fol. 9
a is left blank.

Beginning of the life of Christ, on fol. 9
b

,
with the

first bdb (Christ's childhood) :

eyii'j
T.-_T \^L!>ys}o <$

Jl Jui 8i

Second bdb (Christ's miracles and teaching) : ^
*-JLxj j Uj^

3", on fol. 43
b

.

Third bdb (Christ's sufferings and death) : LaUa. j*

p.**** &s j I o ;.<*
j,

on fol. 151".

Fourth bdb (Christ's resurrection and ascension to

heaven) :

^j

on fol. I7i
b

.

Conclusion, on fol. i86 a
.

As title is given on the fly-leaves, ^.^^ tJls **~rj"

^tz; the proper title, yajLJjl eyl^*, only appears in

the preface.

No. 940, ff. 186, 11. 13; Nasta'llk; worm-eaten throughout;
size, 8| in. by jj in.

620

Kawa'if-i-Pitar-i-'lsawt

The life of St. Peter according to the Gospels and
the Acts of the Apostles, in Persian, by the same Padre
Geronimo Xavier. St. Peter is usually represented by

**

Beginning : i_
..^i cr

It has likewise been edited by Louis de Dieu, Lugd.
Bat. 1639; see Rieu i. p. 3. This copy was made for

Richard Johnson, 1778. Xavier also wrote a complete

biographical work of all the twelve apostles, A. H. 1609 ;

see Bodleian Cat., No. 365.

No. 1713, ff. 50, 11. 13 ; Nasta Ilk
; size, 8 in. by 5! in.

b. Wazirs, Amirs, Nawwdbs, Kh&ns, etc.

621

Athar-ahvuzara (l^H ^Ut).

Biographies of the most eminent Wazirs from the
oldest times down to the reign of Sultan Husain Mirza,
who ascended the throne in A. H. 873 (A. D. 1469), by
Saif-aldin Haji bin Nizam alfadli, and dedicated to the
Wazir Khwajah Kiwam-aldin Nizam-almulk alkhwafi,
who was appointed to his office A. H. 875 (A. D. 1470,

1471 ; comp. ff. 3
b

,
1. 12, 3", last line, and I76a). As

date of composition is given on fol. i7o
b

, last line but
one (just as in the Bodleian copy, Bodleian Cat., No.

347), A. H. 803, which is undoubtedly a mistake for

883 (A. D. 1478, 1479). The work is divided into two

makalas, the first dealing with the prominent wazirs of

the most renowned dynasties of the East down to the

author's time, the second with the special life and deeds
of his patron Khwajah Kiwam-aldin. Other copies in

the Bodleian Cat., loc. cit., and Rieu iii. p. 969.

First maMah
(^jjj jWilj j^T^i ^ Jjl

tlli.

(JJ.L-), in twelve babs :

1. Wazirs of the companions of the prophet and the

Imams ..Uic on

J& ^\

5i ,j),* -* J

on

fol. 6b (this bab is in the Bodleian and British Museum

copies the second).

2. Wazirs of the ancient kings, i. e. the Persian and

Greek (..jlaj U ^j-JsiL, (S\^)^> _;>)>
on fol. 7

a
(in the

Bodleian and British Museum copies theirs*).
3. Wazirs of the Umayyades (sJjlol ,^i tsKjj

" )j)>

on fol. I2b .

4. Wazirs of the 'Abbasides (^ i^Laii.

yJ-Ie), on fol. 17".

5. Wazirs of the Samanides (,jUL> jT t

on fol. 85b .

6. Wazirs of the Ghaznawides
on fol. 87

b
.

7. Wazirs of the Buyides (w^> Jf
fol. iis

a
.

8. Wazirs of the Saljuks (j^s
fol. n8a

.

9. Wazirs of the Khwarizmshahs

^Ll^^i.), on fol. I46a .

10. Wazirs of CHngizkhan and his descendants (

jl iUa.lj j^jlj ^jli^jCLa. tfVij^i)) on fol. 148".

11. "Wazirs of the Muzaffarides and Ghurides (

jyS- CiKLa j iliVl Jl t?l|j) jJ^)> on fol. 159^-

12. Wazirs of Timur and his successors
(<*f]jj) ^*

Jl ^L^jJ^j^-Ji j^**\ ^^^ifi-Lfl e^xLa.),
On fol. l62a.

Second inakdlah
(.

. . . ^
"

eUil .UaJ ,.jjJI , LjjJI in

four babs :
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1. Nizam-almulk's fine qualities and superiority over

all other wazirs (^ jl JL^S j

2. His life and actions before he became wazir

fol. 175".

3. His actions as wazlr (uy,h, ...L.; eyi>U* ,A on
fol.

This bab breaks off on fol. i8s
a

; the fourth (which
was to contain an enumeration of the distinctions

gained from the Sultan) is not found at all (comp. the

Bodleian and British Museum copies, where the whole
second makalah comprises only 9-10 pages!). The
author probably never finished his task.

Beginning : j* \j

*

No date.

No. 1569, ff. 183,11. 15-16; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta;
towards the end very badly and incorrectly written; much
damaged throughout; size, 9$ in. by 64 in.

622

Maathir-alumara (l^iH ^L.).
The first edition of the great biographical dictionary

of the famous Amirs, Nawwabs, and other noblemen
who lived during the reign of the Timurides in India,

alphabetically arranged. The author of this work was
Nawwab Samsam-aldaulah Shahnawazkhan Shahid
Khwafi Aurangabadi, with his original name Mir 'Abd-
alrazzak (born A. H. 1 1 1 1= A. D. 1 700, assassinated A. H.

1 171= A. D. 1758); the compiler of this first edition

was Fakir Ghulam 'Alt Husaini Wasiti Balgramt, with
the takhallus Azad, the author of the Khazana-i-'amirah
and other famous tadhkiras, see below, Nos. 682-690 ;

born A. H. 1116 (A. D. 1704), died A. H. 1200 (A. D.

1786); comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 166 and 167; Eieu
i. p. 339 sq. ; Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 187 sq. ;

W. Morley, pp. 101105.
Contents :

The editor's preface, on fol. i b
, beginning : A,^

tfiHj LJj \j
o.:Vl...

(jl
: . ,t, i

is^jyl
&5~ ^\ x. : itLi.

^lp ^LpLj*..
The author's life, on fol. 2b.

The author's original preface, on fol. g
a

, beginning :

JjJ LSI J^e\ ^JJI L*
JLc ^iLy

^ J JJ

Jl

The dictionary itseh begins with Adhamkhan Kuka,
on fol. iob

, and concludes with Yakutkhan (in the
Bodleian copy, Yusufkhan) Habashi. This copy, which
is written in Haidarabad, was commenced the 25th of

Sha'ban, A. H. 1199 (A. D. 1785, July 3), and finished

1
According to the Bodleian and British Museum copies, the

word which is erased here must be read

the 22nd of Dhd-alka'dah in the same year (A. D.

1785, September 27).

No. 839, ff. 351, 11. 30-25 ; very irregularly written in NM-
ta'llk and Shikasta

;
ff. 78-83 added on white paper ; size, 15 in

by in.

623

Another copy of the same_/< edition.

This copy, which is dated the loth of Sha'ban, A. H.

1203 (A. D. 1789, May 6), by Muhammad Yusuf of

Aurangabad, contains :

A complete index of all the biographies found in
this work, on fol. i b.

The editor's .preface, on fol. 5
b

, beginning as in the

preceding copy.
The author's life, on fol. 6b.

The author's original preface, on fol. 14", beginning
as in the preceding copy.

Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. I5
b

.

Many English notes on the margin.

No. 2443, ff. 403, 11. 31 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,
12 in.

624
The same.

Another excellent but undated copy of the first
edition of the Maathir-alumara, styled here (by an

inference drawn from the words : L^> ... . l -<^ 1 j^u \\

^i^jj^*^ 'n fol. ib
,

1. 5) on the fly-leaf: Montauz-

namah, i. e. ^>UjLu- .

Editors preface, on fol. i b .

Life of the author, on fol. 2b.

The author's original preface, on fol. i oa .

Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. i i a.

No. 2847, ff. 366, 11. 3i ; very clear and distinct Nasta'lik;
size, ia|in. by 8^ in.

625
The same.

Complete index, on ff. r-6.

Editor's preface, on fol. 7
b

.

AutJwr's original preface, on fol. 2Oa.

Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 22s .

No date.

No. 2910, ff. 673, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 1 1| in. by 7 in.

626
An addition to the same.
A shorter second or additional volume to the pre-

ceding work, serving as supplement to the first, and

containing a large number of new biographies, arranged
in alphabetical order like those in the first volume.
It begins with Isma'ilbeg Duldi and concludes with
Yalankushkhan Bahadur. No preface or khatimah.
No date. Mr. Richard Johnson received it from Mir
Muhammad Husain in Haidarabad, A. D. 1788.

No. 840, ff. 142, 11. 21 ; careless Nasta'lik ; written, as it seems,

by the same copyist who transcribed No. 633; size, 15} in. by
8| in.
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627

Maathir-alumara

This curious MS. of a rather unattractive exterior

(both on account of the uncouth hand and the many
cancelled portions) is nevertheless of singular interest

and importance, as it exhibits the brouillon or first

sketch of the second revised and greatly enlarged edition

of Samsam-aldaulah's biographical dictionary, by the

author's son, Mir 'Abd-alhayy (born A. H. 1142= A. D.

1729, 1730, died A. H. ii96=A. D. 1782), who com-

menced this edition, for which he used all the most

famous historical and biographical works, A. H. 1182

(A. D. 1768, 1769), and completed it A. H. 1194 (A. D.

1780). Unfortunately there are seventy-two leaves

missing between ff. 4 and 5.

Contents :

Preface of the second editor, 'Abd-alhayy, on fol. ib
,

beginning :

The date of completion, A. H. 1194, appears iu the

last line of this preface (ta'rikh : ,_*a.La_o

The author's original preface, on fol. 3
b
(the first line,

beginning Jl b.iL.-e
^^Lc ^La j <u) ^ -.!!, is crossed

out).

The dictionary itself is subdivided into at least five

parts, each of which is arranged in alphabetical order

and preceded by a table of contents
;

the system of

these subdivisions is not clear, since they all appear to

be of mixed contents both as to chronology and to rank.

Thefirst part is missing ;
the second, on fol. 5

a
,
contains

twenty-two biographies, beginning with Amin-aldaulah

Amin-aldinkhan, who died A. H. 1152 (A. D. 1739, 1740),
and ending with Mukarrabkhan, the son of Aminkhan,
who died A. H. 1158 (A. D. 1745). In the text itself

there were originally a larger number of biographies,
but they have been crossed out (denoted by JAu.) and
not inserted in the table on fol. 5

a
.

The third part begins on fol. 35* and contains 126

biographies, four of which, although first inserted in

the index, have afterwards been cancelled (denoted by
JJoj in the text, by a big ^

=j&* in the table of

contents). First biography : Ibraliimhhan Aurang,
under Humayun, who died A. H. 975 (A. D. 1567, 1568).
Last biography : Yusufkhan of Kashmir, who died A. H.

999 (A. D. 1590, 1591).
The fourth part begins on fol. 98* and contains

eighty-five biographies, three of which are afterwards

cancelled.

First biography ; Ihtimamkhan, who died A. H. 1056
(A. D. 1646).

Last biography : Ya'kubkhan Badakhshi, who died

A.H. 1037 (A. D. 1627, 1628).
The fifth part begins on fol. 132* and contains 138

biographies, four of which are afterwards cancelled.

First biography : Ahsankhan Sultan Hasan, who died

A.H. 1 1 20 (A. D. 1708, 1709).
Last biography : Yalanktishkhan Bahadur, who died

A.H. 1076 (A. D. 1665, 1666).
The whole number of biographies therefore in this

brouillon is 371, or deducting the eleven which after-

wards have been crossed out, 360. In the first missing

part there may have been eighty or ninety more, which
would give a total of about 450 biographies, whereas
the usual copies of this second edition contain 731.
A khatimah, giving the editor's short account of his

own life, is found on fol. 2O3
b

;
see Rieu i. p. 340.

This MS^. exhibits throughout erasures of certain

lines in the text and corrections and annotations in the

margin, all in the same handwriting. Usually a blank

space is left between the single biographies for future

additions. Ff. 96, 97, and 131 are entirely blank.

Presented by Lieut-Col. W. Kirkpatrick, 3oth of May,
1804.

No. 2424, ff. 204, II. 21-23; Shikasta; size, iaf in. by 6| in.

628
Another copy of the same.

This copy of the second or revised and enlarged
edition is the usual one, beginning on fol. i b with the

second editor's preface :

j-j (jSjLj j uj^wj ^jijlz-.

jl, after which follow:

The preface of the first editor, Fakir Ghulam 'All,

on fol. 3
b

, beginning : Jl
^al..;.

: ^Lt, ,xj>.

The author's life, on fol. 4
a
, and a detailed index of

the whole work, on if. 9
b-i2b .

Beginning of the dictionary with Isma'ilbeg Duldi

(see No. 626), on fol. I2b .

The right order of ff. 206-221 is: 206, 208, 207,

209-212, 214, 213, 215-218, 220, 219, 221; of ff.

272-287: 272, 274, 273, 275-278, 280, 279, 281-

284, 286, 285, 287; and of ff. 522-592: 522, 526,

525, 524, 523, 527-541, 543, 542, 544-547, 549, 548,

550-559. 56i, 56, 562-565, 567, 566, 568-571, 573,

572, 574-589, 59 1
, 590, 592.

Dated the 22nd of Shawwal, A.H. 1221 =A.D. 1807,

January 2.

Nos. 837, 838, ff. 597, 11. 27 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk
; size,

142 in. by 8| in.

J

629
Tadhkirat-alumara

The biographical dictionary of famous Amirs and
Khans who served under the Moghul emperors of India,

Akbar, Jahangir, Shahjahan, and 'Alamgir, compiled by
Ktwal Ram, son of Raghunath Das; comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 258; Rieu i. p. 339; A. Sprenger, MSS. of

the late Sir H. Elliot, in Journal of the Royal Asiatic

Society of Bengal, vol. xxiii. p. 239, No. 70; Elliot,

History of India, viii. p. 192. The date of composition
is here distinctly 1194 (A. D. 1780); see fol. 2b

, 1.3.

Other copies exhibit the dates 1184 and even (if it is

not a mere mistake in writing) 1 1 40 (as the Bodleian

copy does, a date which after all would not be in-

consistent with the chronology of the^tadhkirah, as it

does not mention any Amirs beyond 'Alamgir's reign).

The work is divided into two babs, the first con-

taining the Muhammadan, the second the Hindu Amirs,
both in alphabetical order,
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sJ j j-

&S ^L^jT

on

bl
; ,

on fol. 23i
tt

U1,

Each biib is subdivided into two fasls, viz. :

First Mb:
^Jli. viki*. i \j\^ J& j* Jj 1

jJl xi j\r" \r^) '
on *k zb ' w^k an aPPenc''x'

Jj! J-oJ J^j^ji.onfol. I97

Jjl -ijLj

fol. 204*.

Second bob :

<4j (read

jol saib

5J

.ij c/-}>>
on fol. 263

b
.

Beginning :

S^A or ^r' e"-*-
>
- **

Jl l^-*-*-!-}
OJO

jl y-J j J^-^9 ->>=y- ];

Copied from a MS. in the possession of Captain
Roebuck, by Munslii Mirzaibeg. No date.

No. 2685, ff. 294, U. 15-17; Shikasta; size, loj in. by 7|in.

c. SJiaikhs.

630

Manakib-al'arifin .

Biographies and detailed traditions of the principal

mystical Shaikhs of the seventh century of the Hijrah,
that is, of Jalal-aldin Rumi, his father, son, and descen-

dants, as well as his friends and spiritual successors,

composed by Maulana Shams-aldin Ahmad Aflaki

al'arifi; comp. Rieu i. p. 344; G. Flugel ii. p. 371;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 553; Hammer, in Wiener

Jahrbiicher, vol. 74, Anzeigeblatt, p. 5 ; H. Khalfa vi.

p. 154, etc. Numerous portions of this work have
been translated into English by J. W. Redhouse in the
Introduction to his translation of ' The Mesnevi, Book
the First,' Triibner's Oriental Series, London, 1881.
The author commenced this work, according to his

own statement, on fol. 2a
,
lin. penult., A.H. 7io=A. D.

1310, 1311 (perhaps a clerical error for A.H. 718=
A. D. 1318, 1319, the usual date given in the Vienna
and British Museum copies), and did not complete it

before A.H. 754 (A. D. 1353), as the last words of this

copy unmistakably prove. They run here (with one

important difference from the wording in other copies)
JT^ AI*M M-iii't *"

\ i ^U1US . tin, ..i Ujk-ft y, rfi U .VjAjl i
,

' " M t o . .n \ .J.U

1*1 C
"

^-

< -*!

iul....,, j.

The work is divided into ten fasls, the first nine of
which contain, each, one biography of a great Shaikh,
whilst the tenth gives a complete list of the descendants
of Jalal-aldin Kumi's father, of Jalal-aldin himself, and
of his son, Sultan Walad.

Fasl I: Baha-alhakk wa-aldin Walad Muhammad
bin al-Husain bin Ahmad alkhatibi albalkhi, the father
of Jalal-aldin Rumi, who died A.H. 628 (A. D. 1231),
on fol. 3

a
.

Fasl II : Burhan-alhakk wa-aldin almuhakkik wa
INK. OFF.

almudakkik altirmidhi alhusainS, the spiritual guide of

Jalal-aldin Rumi, on fol. 1 7
b

.

Fasl III: Maulana Jalal-aldin Rumi, the great

mystic poet, born A. H. 604, the 6th of Rabi'-alawwal

(A. D. 1207, September 30), in Balkh, died the 5th of

Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 672 (A. D. 1273, December 17),

in Kuniyah (Iconium), seems to begin on fol. 22b (no

heading marked in the text).

Fasl IV: Maulana Shams-alhakk wa-aldin Mu-
hammad bin 'Ali bin Malakdad altabrizi, Jalal-aldin's

friend and guide, on fol. i77
a

-

Fasl V : Shaikh Salah-alhakk wa-aldin Faridun,

known as Zarkub-i-Kunawi
((^jjjill,

more correctly

Kuniyawi, (j^J_ji)l),
the gold-beater of Iconium, friend

and one of the^spiritual successors of Jalal-aldin Rumi,
on fol. 2oob .

Fasl VI : Husam-alhakk wa-aldin Hasan bin Mu-
hammad bin al-Hasan Ibn Akhi Turk, also one of

Jalal-aldin's spiritual successors and chief collaborator

in the Mathnawl, on fol. 211*.

Fasl VII: Baha-alhakk wa-aldin Sultan Walad,
Jalal-aldin's son, died A.H. 712 (A. D. 1312), on fol. 225*.

Fasl VIII : Jalal-alhakk wa-aldin Faridun, known
as Calabi Amir 'Arif albalkhi, son of Sultan Walad,
born the 8th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 670 (A. D. 1272,
June 6), died the 24th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 719 (A. D.

1320, February 5), on fol. 238*.

Fasl IX : Calabi Shams-aldin Amir 'Abid, brother

of Amir 'Arif, died the 5th of Muharram, A. H. 739 (A. D.

1338, July 24). His brother and spiritual successor,

Husam-almillah wa-aldin Amir Wahid, died the last

of Sha'ban, A.H. 742 (A. D. 1342, February 7), and was

succeeded by his younger son Calabi Amir 'Abid (ac-

cording to Rieu, loc. cit. : 'Alim), on fol. 283
b

.

Fasl X: Full list of the descendants of the foregoing

Shaikhs, on fol. 288b .

(a) Issue of Jalal-aldin Rumi's father, Baha-aldin

(Fasl I) : 1. 'Ala-aldin Muhammad
;

2. Jalal-aldin Mu-
hammad

(i. e. Jalal-aldin Rumi) ; 3. Fatimah Khatun.

(6) Issue of Jalal-aldin Rumi (Fasl III): 1. Baha-

aldiii Walad, i.e. Sultan Walad; 2. 'Ala-aldin Mu-
hammad, killed in the affray of Shams-aldin Tabriz!

;

3. Muzaffar-aldin Amir 'Alim
; 4. Malikah Khatun.

(c) Issue of Jalal-aldin's son, Sultan Walad (Fasl

VII): 1. Calabi Jalal-aldin Amir 'Arif'; 2. Mutahharah

Khatun, with the epithet Hadrat Maulana 'Abidah;
3. Sharaf Khatun, with the epithet 'Arifah, these

three were by his wifeFatimah, daughter^of Shaikh Salah-

aldin
;

4. Calabi Shams-aldin Amir 'Abid
;

5. Calabi

Salah-aldin Amir Zahid (died in Sha'ban, A.H. 734=
A. D. 1334, April); 6. Husam-aldin Amir Wahid,
these latter three were by two concubines, viz. Nusrat

Khatun and Sunbulah Khatun.

(d) Issue of Calabi Jalal-aldin Amir 'Arif (Fasl VIII
and No. i in X, c) : 1. Amir 'Alim; 2. Amir 'Adil ;

3. Malikah Khatun, all three by his wife Daulat

Khatun, daughter of Amir Kaisar Tabriz!.

(e) Issue of Calabi Shams-aldin 'Abid (Fasl IX and

No. 4 in X, c) : 1. Calabi Muhammad ;
2. Calabi Amir

'Alim
; 3. Calabi Shah Malik.'

(/) Issue of Mutahharah, Sultan Walad's daughter

(Fasl X, c, 2) : Burhan-aldin Amir Shah.
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Beginning of the whole work : j

Dated the beginning of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1027

(A. D. 161 8, end of February). Collated. A few pages
a little injured. Ff. 288 and 289 are turned upside

down, so that fol. 287*" is immediately followed by
fol. 289b . A Turkish translation of the Manakib-

al'arifin, styled c .?. Q i cx- or the eight paradises

(containing only the first eight fasls of the original),

probably by Darwish Mahmud, who died A. H. 998
(A. D. 1590), is noticed by G. Fliigel ii. p. 372, and

H. Khalfa vi. p. 154, No. 13037.

No. 1670, ff. 291, 11. 23; Naskhl; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 9! in. by 7f in.

631

Thawakib-almanakib-i-anliyai-allah'

A modern edition of Shaikh Ahmad 'Arifi Aflaki's

Manakib-al'arifin, by 'Abd-ahvahhab bin Jalal-aldtn

Muhammad al-Hamadani (see fol. 2b
,

1. 2), who revised

and corrected the original work, curtailed it in some

places by omitting superfluous stories and traditions,

increased it in others by adding much needed ex-

planations, and paid particular attention to dates,

genealogy, etc. This edition, the title of which is a

chronogramfor A.H.947=A. D. 1540,1541 (see fol.234
a

,

last two lines), is divided into a mukaddimah, nine

dhikrs or biographies, and a khatimah. The nine

dhikrs deal with the same mystic Shaikhs as the first

nine fasls of the original work, viz. :

1. Baha-alhakk wa-alhakikah wa-aldunya wa-aldin

Walad Balkhi, styled Sultan-al'ulama, the father of

Jalal-aldin Rumi, on fol. 5
b

,
in six babs. His death is

fixed here in A.H. 618 (clearly a mistake for A. H. 628),
the 1 8th of Rabi'-alakhar (see fol. I9

b
, 11. 8 and 9).

2. Sayyid Burhan-aldin Muhakkik, teacher of Jalal-

aldtn Rumi and disciple of the preceding Shaikh
(^J.

UUI ujLkL- tJZj* j liilj-.),
on fol. 20b.

3. Maulana Jalal-aldin albalkhi alrumi, on fol. 24
a
,

in ten babs, each subdivided into two fasls.

4. Shaikh Shams-aldin Tabriz!, on fol. 169^, in eight
babs. His death is fixed here in A. H. 643=A. D. 1 245,

1246 (see fol. 1 85", 1. 4). The usual (and probably
more correct) date is A.H. 645 (A. D. 1247, 1248).

5. Shaikh Salah-aldin Faridun Kunawi
((jjjjS,

read

uf^-jjj Kuniyawi), on fol. 186". He died the ist of

Muharram, A.H. 657=A. D. 1258, December 29 (see
fol. 190*, 1. 3).

6. Hadrat Calabi Husam-aldin, on fol. 190". He
died the 22nd of Sha'ban, A.H. 683=A.D. 1284, No-
vember 3 (see fol. i94

b
,

11. 7 and 8).

7. Sultan Baha-aldin Walad, Jalal-aldin Rumi's son,

on fol. I94
b

. He died the loth of Rajab, A.H. 712=
A.D. 1312, November n (see fol. 200*, 11. 13 and 14).

8. Jalal-aldin Faridun, known as Calabi 'Arif, son

of the preceding Sliaikh, in six fasls, on fol. 2Oob . His
death is fixed here on the 24th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H.

729, instead of 719, as in the original work (see fol.

232*1 ! 3 ab infra).

9. Calabi Shams-aldin Amir 'Abid, brother of the

preceding Shaikh, on fol. 232
b

.

Kh&timah, on fol. 233
b

, giving the ta'rikh of the work
and a munajat.

The tenth bab of the original work is altogether
omitted in this revised edition.

Beginning :

j\y>, ^J* J- w
Jl JU-a. cyLx-lljl 5^jXj j>jU

(

No date. Eleventh century of the Hijrah. A former

owner was Nawwab 'Abd-alhamid Miyana.

No. 1164, ft'. 235, 11. 16 ;
Nastalik ; size, gf in. by s| in.

632
Raudat-alsalikin

Biographies of prominent Sufic Shaikhs of the

Nakshbandi order, principally of the great Shaikh

Maulana 'Ala-aldin alabizhi'(L?p.^>
so distinctly on

fol. 3i
b

,
last line, and fol. i7ob, 1. 5 ;

in the immediately

following first copy of the Rashahat, No. 705, the word

is spelt, on fol. I52
b

,
first line, L^->^| alabizi, with

the distinct marginal gloss : *b 5
j jj

X- i aJb i*jl

U\\ i s/> ) s^b^
5

*b_ j 8J-^-; whereas inW. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 563, it appears as^ ...
'.I Absir; in all

the three different forms of spelling it is the name of a

village in Kuhistan) alkuhistani, compiled by 'Ali bin

Mahmud alabiwardi alkurani
(^yj^Xjl),

and beginning :

j jj (^b^p JUS &5 Uj^T

J* ytiJI
2A

The ten introductory biographies, which precede that

of the principal hero of this hitherto unknown work

(no further copies of which are mentioned anywhere),
and which are merely copied from the Nafahat-aluns,
are:

1. Khwajah 'Abd-alkhalik Ghujdawani (^
died A.H. 575 (A. D. 1179, 1180), on fol. 2 a .

2. Khwajah Muhammad Baba-i-Samasi (^^J ...),

one of the spiritual successors of the preceding Shaikh,
on fol. 4

a
.

3. Sayyid Amir Kulal, spiritual successor of the pre-

ceding Shaikh, died A. H. 772 (A. D. 1370), on fol. s
b

.

4. Khwajah Baha-aldin Nakshband, with his real

name : Muhammad bin Muhammad albukhari, died

the third of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 791 (A. D. 1389,
March 2), on-fol. 6b .

5. Khwajah 'Ala-aldin 'Attar, friend and pupil of

Baha-ahlin, died the 2oth of Rajab, A. H. 802 (A. D.

1400, March 17), on fol. iob .

6. Khwajah Muhammad Parsa, likewise friend and

pupil of Baha-aldin, died end of A.H. 822 (A. D. 1420,

January), on fol. 13*.

7. Maulana Nizam-aldin Khamush, friend and pupil
of 'Ala-aldin (No. 5), on fol. i7

a
.

8. Khwajah 'Abdallah Imaml Isfahani, likewise a

pupil of 'Ala-aldin, on fol. I9
b

.
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9. Maulana Sa'd-aldin alkashghari, friend and pupil
of Nizam-aldin (No. 7), died the 7th of Jumada-alakhar,
A.H. 860 (A. D. 1456, May 13), on fol. 20".

10. Khwajah 'Ubnid-allah, died A.H. 895 (A.D. 1490),
on fol. 29!" (see his full biography in the immediately

following work, the Kashafrat).
On fol. 3i

b
,
the detailed history of the life and

wonderful deeds of the principal subject of this work

follows, Maulana 'Ala-aldin alabizhi alkuhistani, with

his real name, Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Mu'min,
who died A. H. 892, in the month Jumada-alawwal (A. D.

1487, April-May) ;
see fol. i7ob . Ta'rikh of his death :

y-o oj,. He was the pupil of Sa'd-aldin Kashghari (No. 9).

A concluding chapter on the pre-eminence of the

Nakshbandi order over the other Tarikas and Silsilas

Jjflj -)Li >
s-fljpi .l...l,,u

ijj\
cu-L-i-J ^jLj ,.i)

begins on fol. I7ob,
but is incomplete at the end. It

breaks off on fol. I74b ,
so that both date of completion

and date of transcription are missing. Many pages

injured. Numerous marginal additions. Fol. 52 must
be inserted between ff. 46 and 47.

No. 698, ff. 174, 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 6f in. by 4! in.

633

Eashahat-i-'ain-alhayat (eA-JJ cJ^c euLs-^).

Another, better known, collection of biographies of

great Nakshbandi Shaikhs, principally of Shaikh'Ubaid-

allah Ahrar, the spiritual guide of the author of this

work, by 'AH bin al-Husain al-Wa'iz al-kashifi, known
as Safi, who began to compile it A.H. 893 (A.D. 1488),
and finished it after sixteen years' labour, A. H. 909
(A. D. 1503, 1504), see ff. i b

,
last line

;
2a

,
first line ; 3

a
,

11. 6 and 7, and the last lines of the last page of this

copy. The title uyl_s~', forms a chronogram.
Other copies are noticed in Bodleian Cat., No. 360 ;

Eieu i. p. 353; "W. Pertsch, p. 121 (where the contents

are fully described); W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 563;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylogr. p. 299 ;

H. Khalfa iii. p. 461,
etc. A somewhat later date than 909, viz. A.H. 912

(A.D. 1506, 1507), appears on fol. 150*, 1. 7, in the

chronogram : ^L *..*.j
srH _.j-iXj. The author died

A. H. 939 (A. D. 1532, 1533). The Bashahat are divided

into a maMlah (containing the biographies of the former

great Nakshbandi Shaikhs), three maksads (giving an

elaborate account of the ancestors, the life, sayings,

deeds, and miracles of Shaikh 'Ubaid-allah, born in

Bamadan, A.H. 8o6=A.D. 1404, March, April, died the

29th ofRabi'-alawwal, A.H. Sgg.isJUjUJ) ,^-ot Jj (j--^,

A.D. 1490, February 20, see fol. 3o7
b

,
11. 7 and 8), and

a khAtimah (giving the story of the Shaikhs' death). The
full headings of the various chapters are as follows :

*5&>>!> #F
W>
on fol. i8ob .

'
sjbjl cU-i1 sJ-.lj ^ (jLijl, on fol. 2O9

b
.

J oJc^-1
- ul jA JjJ^c _j

cyliJ, on fol. 242.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

i-i-A. t^^> M^S JL* jXllj
'Lc 8>LJI _,.

This copy is dated the i7th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 984

(A.D. 1577, March 7), by Muhammad Husain bin Mau-
lana Abu-alkasim of Harat. Collated throughout. A
Turkish translation of the work by Muhammad Ma'ruf

bin Muhammad Sharif al-'Abbas!, made A. H. 993 (A. D.

1585), is described in Kieu, Turkish Cat., p. 74, printed

Constantinople A.H. 1236, and Bulak A.H. 1256. A
small portion of another Turkish translation of the same,

by 'Arif Calabt, is noticed in "W. Pertsch, Berlin Turkish

Cat., p. 31.

No. 705, ff. 331, 11. 17; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 7| in. by 4|in.

634

Another excellent copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. MaMlah, on

fol. 3
b

;
Maksad I, on fol. i89

b
; II, on fol. 225b ; III, on

fol. 269"; KhAtimah, on fol. 342*. There is no date ;

but a note at the end of the book, in another hand-

writing, informs us that this copy was collated by the

owner, Mir Ahmad bin Mir 'Abd-alrazzak, with the

original in Eajab, A.H. 1041 (A.D. 1632, January-Feb-

ruary). College of Fort William, 1809.

No. 2225, ff. 346, 11. 16; very distinct and correct Nasta'llk ;

size, I if in. by 6| in.

635
The same.

MaMlah, on fol. 3
b

;
Maksad I, on fol. 1 77

a
; II, on fol.

2iob
; III, on fol. 259

b
; KhAtimah, on fol. 319^

Ff. 321 and 322 are supplied by another hand, and

the contents of the last original leaf (fol. 323) appear

repeated on ff. 322*, last line-322
b

,
last line.

No date.

No. 625, ff. 323, 11. 19; clear Nasta'llk; size, of in. by sf in.

636

A very similar work on the Nakshbandi order, com-

piled A. H. 947=A. D. 1540, 1541 (see fol. i b
,
last line),

by Abu al-muhsin Muhammad Bakir bin Muhammad

'Ali, without any special title (on fol. i a it is styled

s^j\.. jf>fc),
in a mukaddimah, four maksads, and a kha-

^" 82
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timah. It differs from the Rashahat only in so far, as

the biography of the founder of the order, Baha-aldin

Muhammad bin Muhammad Nakshband, occupies here

the same space as that of 'Ubaid-allah Ahrar, whose

life is the principal theme of the Rashahat.

Beginning:

J| ^L^j
MukaddimaTi. Introduction to the history of the

Nakshbandi order, on fol. 2b .

Maksad I. Shaikhs prior to Baha-aldin, from the

prophet and 'Ali to Nakshband himself, on fol. 9
a

.

Maksad II, in three kisms. Life, deeds, sayings,

and miracles of Baha-aldin Nakshband (A. H. 718-791
=A. D. 1318-1389), on fol. 35

a
.

Maksad III. Shaikhs who lived from Baha-aldin's

time to that of TTbaid-allah Ahrar, on fol. ng\
Maksad IV. Life, deeds, sayings, and miracles of

Khwajah'Ubaid-allah (A.H. 806-895= A. 1x1404-1490),
on fol. 196*, in three marsads and a khatimah, the sub-

divisions quite identical with that in the Rashahat.

No date. Tenth century.

No. 1426, ff. 277,11. 19; good Nasta'lik ; size, lof in. by 6|iu.

637

Siyar-al'arifin

Biographies of fourteen renowned Shaikhs and holy

men of India, all belonging to the Cfishti order, com-

piled by Hamid bin Fadl-allah, known as Darwish (or

Mulla) Jamali, see fol. 2b
,

11. 2 and 3. Other copies

of the work are described in Rieu i. p. 354, and W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 556. According to A. Sprenger's

Cat. Oudh, p. 446, the poet Jamali of Dihli died A. H.

922 or 925, the author of the Safinah also fixes his

death in 925 (A. D. 1519), and refutes the statement of

the author of the Tabakat-i-Shahjahan!, that he had

lived until A. H. 942 (comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 376, 43).

According to the same Safinah, Jamali was born near

Dihli, went to Khurasan under Sultan Husain Mirza,

made the acquaintance of the poet Jami, undertook ex-

tensive journeys, returned afterwards to India and

was in high favour with Sultan Sikandar Ludi and also

with the emperor Babar. This book is dedicated on

fol. 4
b

,
last line, to Humayun, and since the epithets

given to his name seem to imply that he was sovereign

ruler already at that time, the book must have been

finished after A.H. 937=A. D. 1530 (the date of Huma-

yun's accession to the throne), and the poet cannot have

died already, A.H. 925. A.H. 942 (A.D. 1535, 1536)
seems therefore, after all, the more correct date of Jama-

li's death; comp. also Bodleian Cat., No. 1274. In the

preface the author gives us a short statement about his

pilgrimage to Makkah, and his travels in Maghrib, Ya-

man, Palestine, Rum, Syria, the two 'Iraks, Adharbaijan,

Gilan, Mazandaran, and Khurasan, and tells us, that

after his return to Dihli his friends requested him to

write a book on the learned Shaikhs of all the countries

which he had visited. But he found that too great a

task, and resolved, therefore, to write a work exclusively

on Indian Saints.

The fourteen biographies deal with the following
Shaikhs :

1. Sultan-almashayikh Mu'in-aldin Hasan bin Ghi-

yath-aldin alhusainl alhasani Sijzi (<jjx^,
as explained

in a marginal gloss : ^. ^yX-. j g.l a * <j-~ j~5^*.

ws3"
<j\j jJ> j),

on fol. 5
a

. He died, A. H. 633 (A. D.

1236), in Ajmir, see further down in the Safinat-alauliya,

No. no.
2. Hadrat Shaikh-almashayikh Badr-almillat wa-

aldin Mahmud Mu'iuaduz (the furrier) Khujandi, on

fol. i8b.

3. Hadrat Shaikh-alislam Baha-almillat wa-aldin Za-

kariyya, on fol. 2Ob (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 152).

4. Hadrat Sultan-al'ashikin Burhan-alwahidin Kutb-

aldin Bakhtiyar Ushl, on fol. 54
b

(see the Safinat-alau-

liya, No. 1 12).

5. Hadrat Shaikh-almashayikh wa-alauliya Farid-

almillah wa-aldin Mas'ud
(i.

e. the well-known Ganj-i-

Shakar, seethe Safinat-alauliya, No. 113), on fol. 74
a

.

6. Hadrat Sultan-almashayikh Sadr-aldin 'Arif, on

fol. uit> (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 155).
7. Hadrat Sultan-almashayikh Nizam-aldin Muham-

mad Bada'uni (i.e. Shaikh Auliya, see the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 114), on fol. I28b. He died A.H. 725

(A.D. 1325).
8. Hadrat Malik-almashayikh wa-alauliya Rukn-aldin

Abu-alkasim Abu-alfath, on fol. i68b. He was the son

of Sadr-aldin 'Arif (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 156).

9. Hadrat Malik-almashayikh Shaikh Hamid-aldin

Naguri, on fol. I78
b
(see the Safinat-alauliya, No. in).

10. Hadrat Malik-almashayikh Shaikh Najib Muta-

wakkil, on fol. i89b .

11. Hadrat Sultan-almashayikh Shaikh Jalal-aldin

Abu-alkasim Tabrizi, on fol. I97
a

;

12. Hadrat Shaikh-ahnashayikh Nasir-almillah wa-

aldin Mahmud Audhi (i.e. Ciragh of Dihli, see the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 116), on fol. 2O7
b

.

1 3. Hadrat Malik-almashayikh Ma'rifat-shi'ari Siya-

dat-dithari Sayyid Jalal-almillah wa-aldin Makhdum-i-

Jahaniyan Bukhari, on fol. 2i4a (see the Safinat-alau-

liya, No. 157). He died A.H. 785 (A. D. 1384).
1 4. Hadrat Sama almillah wa-aldin Sultan-almuhak-

kikin u Burhan-ararifin Sultan-almashayikh Sarna-

almillat wa-aldin, the author's spiritual guide, on fol.

226b. He received the investiture from Shaikh Kabir-

aldin Isma'il, and died A.H. 901, the I7th of Jumada-

alawwal=A.D. 1496, February 2 (see fol. 243
a

,
11. 6-10,

where the following ta'rikh is given by Jamali :

J JU _
= 705, came upon (was

added) to his name, viz. ^jJl *U- =196, total 901).

Of these fourteen Shaikhs, No. 2 is wanting in Rieu's

copy and No. 1 4 in Pertsch's, so that the present copy

is the fullest as yet met with.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

L->]>^
$ LS-^-*-*

~j| .J.A- .

An index on the fly-leaf. Copied in Shawwal, A. H.

1043 (A. D. 1634, April), at Lahiir ;
this copy belonged

formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1313, ff. 344, U. 13; inelegant Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 9! in. by 5f in.
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638

Anothei' copy of the same.

This copy contains only thirteen biographies, which

completely agree with those in Kieu's copy, viz. 1. on

fol. 3
b

;
2. wanting; 3. on fol. 13"; 4. on fol. 33

b
;

5. on fol. 43
b

;
6. on fol. 65"; 7. on fol. 74

b
;

8. 011 fol.

98b ;
9. on fol. 104"; 10. on fol. nob

;
11. on fol. ii5

a
;

12. on fol. I2i b
;

13. on fol. i25
b

;
14. on fol. I32

b
.

The work ends on fol. I42
b

; the remaining pages

(ff. 142^164*) are filled with various traditions and
tales of Khalifs, saints, etc., in the same handwriting.
No date.

No. 1751, ff. 164, 11. 19; Nasta'llk; waterspots; size, 8 in.

by 5^ in.

639

A shorter redaction of the same.

This copy contains apparently the same thirteen

biographies as the preceding one, but is much shorter

in extent. It is dated the 7th of Shawwal, A. H. 1123
(fifth year of Bahadurshah's reign=A.D. 1711, Nov. 18),

Ly Muhammad Murad Sultan Shahi Kadiri.

No. 939, ff. 88, 11. 1 7 ; Shikasta, some pages supplied by another

hand in careless Nasta'lik
; worm-eaten and slightly damaged

throughout ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

640

Akhbfcr-alakhyar

Biographies of the most renowned Shaikhs and holy
men of India, from the Muhammadan conquest to the

end of the tenth century of the Hijrah, compiled by
'Abd-alhakk bin Saif-aldin alturk aldihlawi albukhari

(see fol. 5
b

, 11. 10 and n), the well-known author of the

^yta. ^\j (see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 195-198; Rieu i.

p. 223, and No. 290 in this Cat.), the
jJl i.jjlJI i_>J^>.

t_)j^sA' ,U, a history of Madinah (see further below

in the next chapter
'

Geography, etc.'), and many other

biographical and mystical works. He was not able to

finish the original sketch of this work, made many
years before, until after his return from Hijaz, whither

he had gone, A. H. 996 (A. D. 1588), see fol. 269, in

A. H. 999 (A. D. 1591), according to the chronogram on

fol. 268b
:

_>l6 1 jU .LJ

which gives us at the same time LJj^ll^i as an ad-

ditional title of this work, other copies of which are

described in Bodleian Cat., No. 363, and Rieu i. p. 355,
where as final date of completion, A. H. 1028 (A. D. 1619)
is given, in consequence of an incidental remark in

Jahangir's autobiographical memoirs. The above chro-

nogram, which seems to fix definitely the completion of

the work, has not been noticed in any previous copy.
The work begins with the biography of the great Sufic

Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir aljilam, on fol. 9
b

,
after which

follows immediately that of Khwajah Mu'in-alhakk

wa-alclin Sijzi, the founder of the CHshti order (who died

A. H. 633= A. D. 1236, see No. 637, i),
his contempor-

aries and disciples, on fol. 22b
(Jjl ii^t); it goes then

over to Shaikh Farid-alhakk wa-aldin Ganj-i-Shakar

(who died A.H. 664= A. D.I 2 65), his followers and pupils,

on fol. 49
a

(..jj s-i*i>); enumerates all the Shaikhs from

the time of Nasir-aklin Mahmud CTiragh of Dihl! (died
A. H. 757= A. D. 1356) down to the author's own epoch,
on fol. 73

b
;
and deals towards the end in special chapters

with a number of ecstatic Shaikhs (i_>ils-* ^-. XS).

onfol.24O
a

; with female saints (cyli-Lo *LJjl LS*U->^$S),

on fol. 245
a

;
and the author's ancestors, family, and own

life (here styled sJU^J, in the index on fol. 9" _*jl),
on fol. 248.

Beginning: (^Utc u \. eyllkaJl \^*&\j ui^-^
* .V '-

~!J e~~J yjUb y.
"The margin of ff. 2-87 is covered with fragments of

theological and cosmographical treatises, without any
title.

No date.

No. 1450, ff.27o, 11. 17; unequal Nasta'llk ; the first page sup-

plied later ; size, 10 in. by sJ in.

641

Akhbar-alasfiya I

A much smaller and less known work, of very
similar contents, giving likewise biographies of all the

famous Saints and Shaikhs who have lived or stayed in

India, compiled by 'Abd-alsamad bin Afdal Muhammad
bin Yusuf Ansari, a nephew of the famous Abu-alfadl

and editor of his official letters, the
^"ks- eyLot-, see

above, Nos. 271-286 in this Cat., compare also Rieu iii.

p. io87
a

,
where as title of the present work is given:

Lj^oill iJ,Li.!. It was completed A.H. 1014 (A. D.

1605, 1606) and dedicated to the emperor Jahangir,
see fol. ib

,
fol. 6b, last line, fol. 7

a
,

11. 1 5 and 1 6, and

fol. 7
b

,
11. 14 and 15. It contains short biographical

accounts of 245 male and 4 female persons, beginning,
like the preceding work, with Ghauth alsamadani Kutb-

i-rabbant Shaikh Muhyi-aldin Abu Muhammad 'Abd-

alkadir alhasani alhusaini aljilani (born A.H. 471 =A. D.

1079, died A.H. 561 =A. D. 1166), see fol. 8b
,
and ends

with Fatimah Salimah, on fol. 7o
a

. A complete index

on ff. i b-5a
;

the work itself begins thus, on fol. 6b :

and concludes

on fol. 7o
b

. Ff. 7i
b-74b are filled by another hand

with a story of Shaikh Sharaf-aldin Abu 'All Kalandar

of Panipat (who died A.H. 724=A. D. 1324, see Rieu ii.

p. 668, and iii. p. iO9o
b

sq.). Copied by Bakir Sam&nf,

in the thirty-first year of 'Alamgir's reign (A.H. 1098,

I099=A.D. 1687, 1688).

No. 868, ff. 74, 11. 19-28; very irregularly and unequally
written in Shikasta ; size, lof in- by 6f in.

642

Tarjuma-i-Baudat-alriyahin (^^a-l^Jl i^ 1*^5).

Biography of Saints and great Shaikhs, translated
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from the Arabic work (or more correctly i^jy) i-jj

^.^.i-lDI uaWXL ^ tftJtkJl, by 'Abdallah bin As'ad

alyafi'i alyamani, or with his fuller name : Abu-alsa'a-

dat or alsa'adat (in the Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. once :

Abu-alsiyadat) 'Afif-aldin Abu Muhammad 'Abdallah

bin As'ad bin 'Alt alyafi'l alyamani, who died A. H. 768,
the 2Oth or 2 ist of Jumada-alakhar (A. D. 136 7, February

21); compare 0. Loth, Arabic MSS. of the India Office

Library, p. 202
;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 299 ;

H. Khalfa iii. p. 488 ; the Safinat-alauliya, No. 62, etc.

He was the author of many other similar works, all

dealing more or less with the great Shaikh 'Abd-alka-

dir Jilani and the Kadiri Saints, viz. p,ti;M j iLi^l

(H. Kh. i. p. 254); .D.U11 ^u\, in praise of the Shaikh

'Abd-alkadir (H. Kh. i. p. 293) ; ^\^\ u-Sl^l (ib.
i.

p. 344); _^i.lall
4-0ila., also a history of that Shaikh

(ib. iii. p. 167; comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 332); ^ j)*

f^\ jJL-u >Ju<, a poem (ib. iii. p. 221); jj^U ijU^

(ib. v. p. 226); ^Uo^JI 'i^-s- j cjLJ Tr, a history

from the Hijrah down to A.H. 750 (ib. v. p. 481 ; comp.
O. Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 201, and Q. Fliigel ii. p. 43) ;

S.iL.U JLJl ^ (ib. v. p. 501); jjL.
j.L.51!

^l^.,
in praise of Imam Mayah of the Ash'ariyyah sect (ib. vi.

p. 151); J.J4AU J-jJ-. (ib. vi. p. 225); ^.jUraJl^tJ

(ib. vi. p. 342); ilJLJI ^U^ytJ (ib. vi. p. 344);

A*** (ib. vi. p. 366); ^Ullylp (ib. vi. p. 387);

Ljj, a poem with commentary in praise of famous

Shaikhs (ib. vi. p. 404) ; iJujjJl
Jj-eill ^ f*j^\

and

the epitome of the same, styled (jSyLi JJilU ,_pLiJl

~fi
pjk^l vls^Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 315);

S* lla. jjJl S.^VlC Si.U.
jJljj

t_>bS ^ (ib. iv. p. 341 ; comp. H. Khalfa

iii. p. 197), etc. etc. The present work is also styled:

This prose-translation in Persian, which is contained
in our copy, is not mentioned anywhere. It was made

by Fadl-Allah bin Asad-allah alhusaini ala'rabi alsim-

nani, with the takhallus Jahani (see fol. 3
b

, last line

but two), under Sultan Muhammad Kutbshah (who
reigned A.H. IO2O-IO35=A. D. 1612-1626); see fol.

5
b

,
1. i. It contains 500 hikayat in two fasls : 1. ..>

oLij
jl tli, on fol. 8a

;

2.

eyL.jp, on fol. 24*. The first story begins on fol. 31*
with a legend of Abu-alfaid Dhu-alnun Misri (who died

in Sha'ban, A.H. 24O=A. D. 855, January). The Persian
translator has added to the original work a long ap-
pendix of his own, or khatimah, treating especially of
the life and miracles of the great Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir

Jilani, in three fasls, viz. :

1. jli-.
(_?

oJo Jl^l Q&J*, on fol. 3711; 2.

) '*%>)*? ( J^- W" ' **? *5

toJUj

3-

., on fol. 41 o
b

.

i

,
on fol. 404" ;

Beginning of the preface: &i ^

Jl

A lacuna after fol. 7. Fol. 200 and several of the

last leaves injured. The title i^UlXJJ -^; given to

this book on fol. i a
,
is a mistake, probably caused by

the initial words, which are identical with those of

Muhammad 'Aufi's well-known work of the same title ;

see Nos. 600-604 in this Catalogue.
Dated the loth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1026 (A. D.

1617, May 1 6), which cannot be much later than the

completion of the work itself.

No. 1S23, ff. 412, 11. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 12 in. by Jj in.

643

Tarjuma-i-Khulasat-almafakhir (^i-Ull
i-oiU* *--/)

A Persian translation of the supplement to the

preceding work, usually denoted by the simple name

of IljCJ; see fol. 2 a
,

1. 4, and fol. 228b
,
last line; the

author of the Arabic original is the same 'Abdallah

bin As'ad alyafi'i alyamani; comp. O. Loth, loc. cit.,

and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 66. It adds 200 stories

to those in the ^j^a-bJl {jo*p most of which refer to

the great Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir (see above). The name of

the Persian translator is not mentioned, but as the first

of two other copies of the same work in the Bodleian

Library (Bodleian Cat., Nos. 332 and 333) was made
before A.H. 910 (A. D. 1504), and as moreover the

anonymous author mentions as his spiritual guide the

great Shaikh Sayyid Jalal-aldin Makhdum-i-Jahaniyan,
who died A. H. 785 (A. D. 1384), the translation of this

Ji-5Cj must have been made at least 200 years before

that of the ,. >^>.bJI <,.. The Persian poet 'Abdi
\s " zs ** JJ <s

made a poetical version of the same ilX5 in A. H. 1 05 1

(A. D. 1641, 1642), entitled iUX? ty ;
see A. Spren-

ger, Catal., p. 307.

Beginning :

.Xj^X-..* ^j^llxJI iL, & j , ^

iLii r)* j sJLi. ill 1L2>I jLoJI i ajt-oll_)

Jl J. . - II

Dated the I4th of Safar, A.H. 1089 (A. D. 1678,

April 7). College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2271, ff. 228, written in different styles of Naskht, mixed
with Shikasta, by various hands, the oldest part, 11. 15, the more
modern ones, 11. 17 ; very much damaged, but carefully mended ;

size, 8f in. by 5 j in.

644

Makamat-i-Sayyid Ata'i
dj(3\ J^- oULL.).

The life, miracles, and spiritual teachings of the

great Saint of the Yasawi order, Jamal-aldin Khwajah
Diwana Sayyid Ata'i of Khwarizm and Khaiwak, who



269 BIOGRAPHY. 270

was born in the reign of Shah Isma'il Sufawi

(the exact date is given on fol. I4
b

,
last line, and

fol. 1 5
a

,
first line : jL

jLj^. (jl~|1 e^-i* ,j^

Jojp x5l, J . * .J li t;:> JJXi., and likewise on
"-' CTJ ^

^
fol. 31% 1. i sq. :

^j]^- j~* ..IxiA j

and died A.H. ioi6=A.D. 1607, 1608 (see fol. u8a
,

11. i and 2, and fol. 123", first line ; chronogram:^-* b"

Xi bJji,
on fol. I22a

,
last line), 100 or even 103 years

old (see fol. i22b
, 1. 9 : _ U tljJ>- ^jlxL-^i. ta-l^i. ,^4;

Ai Ixa ^ (JjU JU, j-o &5; and fol. i22b, 1. 9 sq. :

lju (JL sJJujUi Jf jJl JUj>-

JI j^ jjl^a- jj JL, (read 5) ^^j-.),
which would

fix his birth either in A.H. 916 (A. D. igio, 1511)
or in A.H. 913 (A. D. 1507, 1508). His father was

Sayyid Padishah Khwajah Pardapush (yi^jsj^j),
of

the Yasawi order, and he traces his descent to Sultan

Khwajah Ahmad Yasawi, called Ata (father), the

founder of the Yasawi order and third Khalifah of Abu
Ya'kub Yusuf bin Ayyub of Hamadan (see the Safinat-

alauliya, Nos. 73 and 75). This work was compiled by
the Saint's younger son, Muhammad Kasim bin

Khwajah Diwana Sayyid Ata'i, with the takhallus

Ridwan (see fol. 2b
,

11. 8 and 9, and fol. 123*, 1. 10), on

the basis of some previous works on the same subject,

one by Akhund Maulana Darwish Tashkandi, the other

by Kadi Jan Muhammad bin Kadi Khan Bukhari

probably a mistake for
(j^Ls-?), styled vuLL(i-o

l (see ff. 4
a

, 11. 7 and 12-13, an(^ 4
b

>
1- 3 s1-)>

at the suggestion of his brother Khwajah Abu-alhasan

(see fol. 4
b

, last line sq.), and completed the first of

Muharram, A.H. IO36=A. D. 1626, September 22 (see
fol. I24

b
,
11. 8 and 9). It is divided into a mukaddimah,

four makams, and a khatimah.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 6b : Explanation of the Sufic

terms
, o.J.i', o^7 obU ^-, etc.

'

cyU]^' uyLJI j 4)1 'LJjl

JI ii>ULc
(jj\j-

J -Si
j).

Mdkdm 7, on fol. 14^: Genealogy and pedigree of

the great Saint Jamal-aldin Diwana and the rami-

fication of his family with the Yasawi, Kubrawi, and

Nakshbandi orders .. . >..')

yx~'
Si ^

Makdm II; Life and travels of the Saint, on fol. 3

jLtjl cy^La. oUkL*-.
j J^a-1 (^jLs^> -Si

ji).

Makdm III : Miracles of the Saint, on fol. 47"

Makdm, IV : Spiritual sayings of the Saint, on fol.

I02a dLLjl 1-ia. tl-JJi o

KliAtima.il : Last illness and death of the Saint, on

fol. Il6a (JUuil oJli^J _)

*UJ)1Beginning :

WU ^J ,ejl O.XJ, t^l^J
sJLli cyjjii> J Jl-i

~fi
i^i.1^1 ualj^JLi*.

The copy is incomplete at the end
;
one or two leaves

of the epilogue are missing. There seems to be also a

small lacuna after fol. n. "Worm-eaten throughout.

No. 3100, ff. 126, 11. 15 ; Nastallk ; size, ;J in. by 4! in.

645

Majma'-alauliya, (LJjill /*-4*)-

An almost complete copy of a hitherto unknown,
extremely large and interesting biographical work,

containing the lives of all the most renowned Saints,

religious heroes, and great mystic Shaikhs, with its full

title: Upl *.^f j LJL^I J-is*, usually styled

LJjill (

* T* or even Lr"-^ (*"*?*'
^e ^atter title being

a chronogram, fixing the date of the composition of this

work in A. H. 1043 (A. D. 1633, J 634); see fol. 3
b

,
1. 3 sq.

Only one leaf is missing in the beginning, the initial

words \\ i^.)l jtX .... corresponding
to fol. 2a,

1. 3 in the following copy, and the last few

leaves are greatly injured and partly torn away. The
work was compiled by 'AH Akbar Husaini Ardastani,
see fol. i a

,
1. 7 sq., and dedicated to the emperor Shah-

jahan ; see fol. 2b
, first line sq. It is divided into a

mukaddimah, twelve babs (each preceded by a complete

index), and a khatimah, viz. :

j s-^-H-o ei>L^-la-il ijW3
. j*.

j ij j
i-jLksl i

ajl^Jp ^Uj
dlJi (On Sufic terminology, the ten makamat or

stations, and the classes of Aktab or '

poles,' of Autad

or '

props,' of Abdal or '

lieutenants,' etc.), on fol. 3
b

.

L- ) (f**- *J j cr^. J

eyLJlT'jJ;' ey^ia. j^ljl (The first four Khalifs, the

Imams, the companions of the Prophet, the Tabi'in or

successors of the companions, the Tubba' Tabi'in or

successors of the Tabi'in, etc., beginning with Abubakr
and ending with Abu Tahir Muhammad bin Yahya bin

Zafar, who was born A.H. 466=A. D. 1073, 1074,

altogether 304 biographies), on fol. 18".

i-jUij.1 ^ j^Jl (Khwajah Hasan Basri, whose death

is fixed here in A. H. 1 20, or according to others in

A.H. 106 (A. D. 738 or 724), and the leading Saints

of his order, ending with Muhammad bin Fadhah,

altogether 143 biographies, of which three, however,
are cancelled in the text), on fol. I46b .

j-JI (Sultan Ibrahim Adham, whose death
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is fixed here in A. H. 166 or i62= A. D. 782, 783, or 778,

779, and the leading Saints of his order, ending with

Abubakr Yazdaniyar Urmawl, the originally last Shaikh

Abu Ishak Sharni having been cancelled, altogether

sixty-three biographies), on fol. 240*.

ijil ^ -Jl (Shaikh Ma'ruf Karkhl, whose death

is fixed here in A. H. 261 =A. D. 875, and the leading

Saints of his order, ending with Sayyid Ibrahim

KMzistani, altogether seventy-four biographies), on

fol.

f?*"* LrJ ^J
-

jji.1 ^ s-JI (Sultan Bayazid Bistami, who died

A. H. 261 =A. D. 875, according to a less trustworthy
source already A.H. 234, and the leading Saints ^of his

order, ending with Sayyid Haidar bin 'All Amuli,

altogether fifty-four biographies), on fol. 305*.

ijLiJil ^ ^J! i_--?.'; ^j (Shaikh Junaid Bagh-

dad!, who died A.H. 297= A. D. 909, 910, and the leading

Saints of his order, ending with Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah

Taki, altogether ninety biographies), on fol. 335
a

.

(Shaikhs of the Nakshbandi order and Turkish Shaikhs,
from Khwajah Yusuf Hamadani, whose death is fixed

here in A.H. 555=A. D. 1160, to Shaikh Muhammad
Ha'sum, who was born A.H. ioo7=A. D. 1598, 1599,
and thirty-five years old at the time when the author

wrote this part of his work, altogether 162 biographies),
on fol. 37 4

b
.

(Shaikh Ghauth-i-a'zam

Muhyi-aldin 'Abd-alkadir Jilanl, died A.H. 561 =A. D.

1 1 66, his contemporaries and followers down to Shaikh
Musa bin Mahin, altogether sixty-five biographies), on
fol. 4 53b.

(Shaikhs of the Suhrawardi, Kubrawi, and Cishti orders,

from Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, who died A. H.

632=: A. D. 1234, 1235, to Khwajah Muhammad bin

Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Yusuf Clshti, whose birth

is fixed here in A. H. 507, and his death in A.H. 597=
A. D. 11131201, altogether sixty-four biographies), on

fol. 5o8
b

.

j *s~ j -/ y L5 ^- -/ j p

aUyJjLa eUU* (Shaikhs of Dihli, Gujarat, and
other parts of India, from Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Hasan

Sijzl, who died A. H. 633, 6th of Eajab or, less correctly,

Dhu-alhijjah, A. D. 1236, March 16 or August n, to

Shaikh Jauhar Sirhindi, who died A.H. io27=A. D.

1618, altogether 277 biographies), on fol. 5g2 a .

I ginning with Amir

Kasim-i-Anwar, who died A. H. 837 =A. D. 1433, 1434,
and ending with Baba Kamal Khujandi ; the last date is

A. H. 835=A. D. 1431, 1432, that of the death of Shaikh

Abu-alwafa, one of Khujandi 's pupils, altogether thirty-

six biographies, being a selection only of such as were

great mystic Shaikhs at the same time), on fol. 7$6
b

.

uyU,Le L-j ^i ji [^t)^ ^^ (Female Saints,

from Eabi'ah 'adawiyyah of Basrah to Bibl Auliya,

a contemporary of Sultan Muhammad Tughluk, buried

in Dihli, altogether thirty-eight biographies), on fol.

*U1 (On the

excellent qualities and virtues of the house of 'All and
the first four Khalifs, together with some discourses on

Khidr and Ilyas), on fol. 833
a

.

The list of authorities, used by the author, is as follows

(see fol. 3
a

, compared with and supplemented by the fol-

lowing copy, fol. 5
a
)

:

.. t \ ...

^J- 1

Lkil

Ju^C

jjJI *l

(left out in the following copy) sli

tJJJLA^
(j'-'.

J^*- -' <rS-> u

(also left out in the following copy) jL. ,
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(again left out in the following copy) ^^J

.U i

in the following copy : Al t

(in the following copy :

Jj-jJI)

,....)

(left out in the following copy)

(left out in the following copy) .\y
ill j^U

(left out in the following copy) U-LJ1 io-jj

-

ijlai

IND. OFF.

This copy, which exhibits at the end as date only the

2nd of Kabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1043 (A. D. 1633, September

6), i. e. the date of the completion of the work itself,

is undoubtedly in its principal parts the author's own
first sketch or .' brouillou,' as the whole aspect of the

MS. unmistakably proves. Almost in every page
portions are struck out and either replaced by others

on the margin or restored later on, which gives quite
a unique value to the MS. There are besides numerous

marginal corrections and additions. The actual number
of biographies, according to our counting, is 1370 ; on
fol. 3

a
, first line, the author states that he intends to

enumerate 1000 and biographies (j iU*)i carefully

avoiding any exact statement. In the following copy
this passage has been filled in, and 1511 is given as

the proper number, which exceeds that in the present

copy by 141, but may very well be correct with regard
to a later revised and enlarged edition, of which the

following copy is, no doubt, an imperfect specimen.
Eather peculiar are the chronological dates given in

this work
; they often entirely differ from those com-

monly fixed upon by standard authors.

No. 1647, ff. 939, 11. 19; Nasta'llk, by different hands; size,

I2| in. by 6j in.

646

Another, but incomplete copy of the same.

This copy, which seems to represent a later redaction

of the work, also with a few erasures and numerous

marginal corrections and additions, contains only the

first half of the work, viz. :

Mukaddimah, on fol. 5
b

;
Bab I, on fol. 27* ; II, on

fol. 230*; III, on fol. 366*; IV, on fol. .4060; y,
on

fol. 453b ; VI, on fol. 496*; VII (containing the index

only), on fol. 553
b

. There is besides a large lacuna

after fol. 382 in the third bdb, corresponding to ff. 25i
b

,

last line 257*, 1. 15 in the preceding copy.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

C5U-.I

'i f"

-^ J

The proper order of ff. 112-117 is: 112, 114, 113,
1 1 6, 115, 117. No date.

No. 1022, ff. 554, 11. 17; Nasta'llk; size, loin, by \
in.

647

Safinat-alauliya

Biographies of Saints and famous Shaikhs, from the
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beginning of Islam to the author's time, compiled by

prince Dara Shukuh (the author of the /*-^

,&&} the
j.^jjLjJl cyU-~a., and the uy\5LJl ,^U;

comp. Rieu i. p. 356 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 58
and 546 ;

J. Aumer, p. 140, etc.), and finished the 27th
of Ramadan, A.H. 1049 (A. D. 1640, Jan. 21), in the

author's twenty-fifth year ; comp. fol. 1 3 4
b

,
last line; see

also fol. 79
a

,
1. 13, and fol. 86a

,
1. 4. A complete index

of all the persons quoted in this work is found on

ff. 1-13" (the right order of which is i, 7-12, 6, 2-5,

13). The work itself begins, on fol. I3
b

:

JoU

L̂ithographed in Lucknow, A. D. 1872. It contains

the following short biographies, which are particularly
valuable by a comparative strictness in the chronological
order and the full dates they give :

I. Muhammad, the first four Khalifs, the twelve

Imdms, some Ashdb and Tdbi'in, and the four great

legal authorities,

1. The prophet Muhammad, died A.H. n, the I2th

of Rabi' I, on fol. i6b .

2. The first Khalif Abubakr Siddik, with his real

name : 'Abdallah, son of Abu Kuhafah (bin) 'Uthman bin

'Amir bin 'Amr bin Ka'b bin Sa'd and Umm-alkhair

Salma, died A. H. 13, the 22nd or, according to others,

the 23rd of Jumada II, 63 or 65 years old, on fol. i8 a
.

3. The second Khalif 'Umar Faruk ibn al-Khattab,
with the Kunyah Abu Hafs, died A.H. 23, the 28th of

Dhu-alhijjah, 63, or according to others 54, 55, or 58

years old, on fol. I9
a

.

4. The third Khalif 'Uthman bin 'Affan Dhn-alnurain,
with the Kunyah Abu 'Umar, or Abu Laila or Abu
'Abdallah, died A. H. 35 (or according to others 36),
the 1 3th or i8th (isth in the following copy) of Dhu-

alhijjah, 88, or according to others 90 or only 75, 82,

or 86 years old, on fol. I9
b

.

5. The fourth Khalif and first Imam 'AH Murtada
Asad-allah bin Abi Talib, with the Kunyas Abu-alhasan
and Abu-alturab, died A.H. 40, the 2ist of Ramadan

(according to others the I7th or 23rd), 63 or 65 years
old, on fol. 2oa .

6. Hasan bin 'Ali bin Abi Talib, the second Imam,
with the Kunyah Abu Muhammad and the Lakabs
Taki and Sayyid, born in Madinah in the middle of

Ramadan, A.H. 3, died 48 (in the following copy 47)

years old, A.H. 50, the nth of Rabi' I, on fol. 2i a
.

7. Husain bin 'Ali bin Abi Talib, the third Imam,
with the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah and the Lakabs Shahid

and Sayyid, born in Madinah, the 4th of Sha'ban, A. H.

4, killed at Karbala, 57 years and 5 months old, A. H.

6 1, on the day 'Ashura, i. e. the loth of Muharram, on
fol. 2i a.

8. 'AH bin Husain bin 'Ali almurtada, the fourth

Imam, with the Kunyas Abu Muhammad, Abu-alhasan,
and Abubakr, and the Lakabs Sajjad and Zain-al'abidin,
born in Madinah, A. H. 33 (according to others 36 or

38), died 61 or 62 (according to others 56 or 58) years
old, the 1 8th of Muharram, A. H. 94 or 95 ;

his mother
was the daughter of the last Persian king Yazdajird III,
on fol. 2i b

.

9. Muhammad bin 'Ali bin Husain, the fifth Imam,
with the Kuuyah Abu Ja'far and the Lakab Bakir,
born in Madinah, A. H. 57, the 3rd of Safar, died 57
(according to others 58, 63, or 73) years old, A.H. 114

(according to others 117 or 118); his mother was

Fatimah, a daughter ofImam Hasan bin 'Ali, on fol. 22a.

10. Ja'far bin Muhammad bin 'Alt bin Husain, the

sixth Imam, with the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah or Abu
Isma'il, and the Lakab Sadik, born in Madinah, A. H.

80 (or according to others 83), the I7th of Rabi' I, died

68 (or 65) years old, at Madinah, the I5th of Rajab,
A.H. 148; his mother was a daughter of Kasim bin

Muhammad bin Abibakr Siddik, on fol. 22a.

11. Musa bin Ja'far alsadik, the seventh Imam, with

the Kunyas Abu-alhasan and Abu Ibrahim, and the

Lakab Kazim, born at Abuh
(sy.t),

between Makkah
and Madinah, the 7th of Safar, A.H. 128, died 54 (or

according to others 55) years old, the 6th, 7th, or in

the middle of Rajab, A. H. 183, in the prison of Harun-
alrashid

;
his mother was a slave-girl, bought by Imam

Muhammad Bakir and given to Imam Ja'far Sadik, on
fol. 22b.

12. 'Ali bin Musa Kazim bin Ja'far, the eighth Imam,
with the Kunyah Abu-alhasan and the Lakab Rida,
born at Madinah the nth of Rabi' II (or according to

others the 6th, 7th, or 8th of Shawwal), A. H. 153 (or

156), died 49 (or according to others 44, 45, or 50)

years old, in Tus, the 2ist or zgth of Ramadan, A.H.

208, on fol. 23*.

13. Muhammad bin 'All bin Musa bin Ja'far Sadik,
the ninth Imam, with the Kunyah Abu Ja'far (usually
called Abu Ja'far the second) and the Lakabs Taki and

Jawad, born in Madinah the loth of Rajab, A.H. 195,
died 25 years old, A.H. 220, the 6th of Dhu-alhijjah,
under the Khalif Mu'tasim, on fol. 23

b
.

14. 'Ali bin Muhammad bin 'Ali bin Musa bin Ja'far

Sadik, the tenth Imam, with the Kunyah Abu-alhasan

(usually called Abu-alhasan the third) and the Lakabs

Hadi, Zaki 'Askari, and Naki, born in Madiuah the

1 3th of Rajab (according to others on the day 'Arafah,

i.e. the 9th of Dhu-alhijjah), A.H. 214, so to be read

instead of the date c* a J- in the text

both of this and the following copy (others say A. H.

213), died 40 or 41 years old, near Baghdad, end of.

Jumada I (according to others the I3th of Jumada II),
A. H. 254 ;

under the Khalif Muutasir-billah (read

Almu'tazz-billah, since Muntasir had died six years be-

fore that date), on fol. 24*.

15. Hasan bin 'Ali bin Muhammad bin 'Ali Rida,
the eleventh Imam, with the Kunyah Abu Muhammad
and the Lakabs Zaki, Khalis, Siraj, and 'Askari, born
at Madiuah, A.H. 231 (according to others 232), died

29 (or 28) years old, the 6th or 8th of Rabi'-alawwal,
A.H. 260, on fol. 24^.

16. Muhammad Mahdi bin Hasan bin 'Ali bin Mu-
hammad bin 'Ali Rida, the twelfth Imam, with the

Kunyah Abu-alkasim, born A. H. 258, the 23rd of Rama-
dan

;
in A.H. 265 or 266 he disappeared, according to

Shi'ite belief, to turn up again at the end of time
;

according to Sunnite doctrine he died in one of these

two years, on fol. 25
a

.

17. Salman the Persian, with the Kunyah Abu
'Abdallah, died A. H. 33 at Mada'in, one of the com-
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panions of the prophet ;
some say he was 1 500 years

old, others 350, others again 250, and the last state-

ment, the author of the book says, is the correct one

(c~~l %1 Jy ^JjJM.onfol. 25
b

18. Uwais Kami, of Najd, one of the Tabi'in, was

killed, according to some authorities (see the >-o .,:. S

Vj-?*^ and the Uj5)l i^L'), in the battle of Siffin

(A. H. 37), according to others (see the
i^-.-Jl Juil^i,),

he died A. H. 22, the 3rd of Kajab, on fol. 25
b

.

19. Hasan Basri, with the Kunyah Abu Sa'id,

another of the Tabi'in, born A. H. 21, died 89 years old,

the 5th of Eajab, A. H. no; buried at Basrah, on

fol. 26*.

20. Kasim bin Muhammad bin Abibakr alsiddik,

also one of the Tabi'in and one of the seven theologians

(s^Jii) of Madinah, was brought up in the house of his

aunt 'A'ishah; he died A. H. 107, 108, 112, or even 102,

on fol. 26*.

21. Imam-i-a'zam Abu Hanifah of Kufah, the first

great legal Imam, with his real name Nu'mari bin

Thabit, one of the Tabi'in and friend of Imam Ja'far

Sadik (No. 10), born A. H. 80, died at Baghdad, the i sth
of Eajab, A. H. 150, 70 years old, on fol. 26b .

22. Malik bin Anas bin Malik, the second great

legal Imam, with the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah, born A. H.

95 (according to others 94 or 97), died the 7th of

Babi'-alakhar, A. H. 179, on fol. 27*.

23. Muhammad bin Iclris Shafi'i, the third great

legal Imam, with the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah, of the

Kuraish, a pupil of Imam Malik, born A. H. 150, died

in Misr, 54 years old, the last of Eajab, A. H. 204 ;
his

mother was Umm-alhasan, daughter of Hamzah bin

al-Kasim bin Zaid bin Hasan bin 'Ali bin Abl Talib
;

from his father's side he was a descendant of 'Abd-

almuttalib bin Hashim, the prophet's grandfather ;

after bis studies under Malik he went to 'Irak and

associated with Imam Muhammad bin IJasan, a pupil
of Abu Hanifah (No. 26), on fol. 27

a
.

24. Ahmad Hanbal, or with his full name : Ahmad
bin Muhammad bin Hanbal, the fourth great legal

Imam, Shafi'i's pupil, with the Kunyah Abu Muhammad
or Abil 'Abdallah, born in Baghdad, A. H. 164, died 77

years old, in his native town, the I2th of Eabi'-alawwal,
A. H. 241, on fol. 27

b
.

25. Imam Abu Yusuf (in the following copy wrongly :

Muhammad Yusuf) Ya'kub bin Ibrahim of Kufah, a

pupil of Abu Hanifah, the first who ever got the title

of Kadi-alkudat, born A. H. 112, died 70 years old, the

27th of Eajab, A.H. 182, on fol. 28*.

26. Imam Muhammad Shaibani, whose father Hasan
came from Syria to the 'Irak

;
he was brought up in

Kufah and became a pupil of Abu Hanifah, died the

I4th of Jumad& II, A. H. 189, on fol. 28*.

II. Shaikhs of the KAdiri order (which was styled
Junaidi before the time of Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir Jilani).

27. Shaikh Ma'ruf Karkhi, son of Firuz or Firuzan

(according to others of 'Ali), with the Kunyah Abu
Mahfuz, originally a Christian, but converted to Mu-
hammadanism by the Imam 'Ali Bida bin Musa (No. 12);

he became a pupil of Abu Hanifah and was instructed

in Sufic lore by Habib Ea'i, who was himself a pupil of

Salman the Persian (No. 17), he died A.H. 200, the 2nd

of Muharram, on fol. 28b .

28. Shaikh Sari alsakati, with the Kunyah Abu-

alhasan, a pupil of the preceding Shaikh, died over 98

years old, the 3rd of Ramadan, A. H. 253 (in the follow-

ing copy A. H. 250), on fol. 29".

29. Shaikh Junaid bin Muhammad bin al-Junaid of

Baghdad, with the Kunyah Abu-alkasim and the Lakabs

Sayyid alta'ifah (because the order was called after him

Junaidi), Ta'us-arulama, Kawariri, Zajjaj (the last two

on account of the trade of his father, who was a glass-

blower in Nahawand), and Kharraz ; he was born and

brought up at Baghdad and followed the doctrines of

Sufyan Thauri (No. 162); he was also the principal

pupil and nephew of Shaikh Sari Sakati (No. 28), and
died the 27th of Rajab, A.H. 297; others, but incor-

rectly, fix his death in A. H. 299, on fol. 29
b

.

30. Shaikh Abubakr Shibli, with his real name,
Ja'far bin Yunus, pupil of the preceding Shaikh, born,

according to some, in Baghdad, according to others in

Samirah, died 87 years old, the 27th (in the following

copy the 7th) of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 334 ; he was a

follower of the Malikite school, on fol. 3i
a

.

31. Shaikh 'Abd-alwahid Tamimi (in the following

copy, Yamani) bin 'Abd-al'aziz bin Harith bin Asad,
with the Kunyah Abu-alfadl, a pupil of Shibli, died

in Jumada II, A. H. 425, on fol. 32*.

32. Shaikh Abu-alfarah Tartusi, a pupil of the

preceding Shaikh, on fol. 32.
33. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Hakkari, with his real

name, 'Ali bin Muhammad bin Yusuf bin Ja'far

alkuraishi alhakkari, pupil of the preceding Shaikh,
died in Muharram, A.H. 486, on fol. 32

a
.

34. Shaikh Abu Sa'id Mubarak bin 'Ali bin Husain

al-mahrumi (^o.-sA' ,
in other places makhzumi ^.ii*

and mahzumi ^j^s?),
a follower of the Hanbalite

school, pupil of the preceding Shaikh and spiritual Pir

of 'Abd-alkadir Jilani (the famous
^^JiiiJl "^j-^ j

see

below, No. 36), died in Muharram, A.H. 513, on fol. 32
b

.

35. Shaikh Hammad bin Muslim, with the Kunyah
Abu 'Abdallah and the epithet Dabbas (the seller of

honey made of grapes or fresh dates), the teacher of

'Abd-alkadir Jilani, died in Ramadan, A.H. 520 (A.H.

525 in the following copy), on fol. 33*.
36. Ghauth-althakalain or Ghauth-ala'zam Shah

Muhyi-aldin Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir aljili alhasani alhu-

saini, the real founder of the Kadiri order, and the son

of Abu Salih Musa Jangidust bin Abi 'Abdallah bin

Yahya (al-)Zahid bin Muhammad bin Da'ud bin Musa-

aljun bin 'Abdallah Mahd bin Hasan Muthanna bin

Imam Hasan bin 'Ali Murtada, who consequently traced

his genealogyback to'AbdallahMahd,whose fatherHasan
was the son of'Ali's son Hasan, and whose motherFatimah

was the daughter of 'Ali's son Husain ; he was born in Jil

(i.
e. Jilan or Gilan, but according to others a village

distant one day's journey from Baghdad), the ist of

Bamadan, A. H. 470 (or according to others 471), went,
1 8 years old, A.H. 488, to Baghdad, to apply himself

to the study of the Kuran, the traditions, law, and

other sciences, and entered upon his preaching and

teaching career A.H. 521; he died the Sth or gth

(according to others the nth, I3th, or I7th) of Eabi'-

T p
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alakhar, A. H. 561, 90 (respectively 89) years, 7 months,
and 9 days old

; in India the y-^c or anniversary of his

death is celebrated by some on the nth, by others on

the 1 7th of that month, in Baghdad the i 7th, but the

author of this work himself (Dara Shukuh) used to

celebrate it on the gih as the most correct date of the

great Shaikh's death. Among 'Abd-alkadir Jilani's

numerous works are mentioned ^-JlkJl * ., ; c (styled

JJJ (j^l. ^UJ i^ie. in Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat.

iv. p. 194 sq. ; comp. also H. Khalfa iv. p. 338 and
O. Loth, Arabic Catalogue of the India Office Library,

p. 1 68 sq., where, besides, a collection of sermons and
another of Sufic essays are described, see below in No.

40, and a genealogy of 'Abd-alkadir, similar to the

above, is given) and i_>-^i!l ,-yU (see ib. iv. p. 3 1 7 ;

H. Khalfa iv. p. 386, and O. Loth, Arabic Cat., loc.
cit.),

on fol. 33
a

.

37. Shaikh Saif-aldin 'Abd-alwahhab, the eldest son

of 'Abd-alkadir Jilani and his successor in the spiritual

office, born in Sha'ban, A. H. 512, died at Baghdad, the

25th of Shawwal, A. H. 603 ;
he left two sons, Shaikh

Abu Mansur 'Abd-alsalam and Shaikh Abu-alfath
Salman (but see No. 63 further down), on fol. 43

a
.

38. Shaikh Sharaf-aldin 'Isa, with the Kunyah Abfl

'Abd-alrahman, 'Abd-alkadir Jilani's second son, for

whom his father composed his i_*-J<JI
~-^L ; he is him-

self the author of a Sufic work : j\^\ jA\y*, and died

A. H. 573 in Misr, on fol. 43^.
39. Shaikh Shams-aldin 'Abd-al'aziz, with the

Kunyah Abubakr, third son of 'Abd-alkadir Jilani, on
fol. 43

b

40. Shaikh Siraj-aldin 'Abd-aljabbar, with the

Kunyas Abu 'Abd-alrahman and Abu-alfarah, fourth

son of 'Abd-alkadir Jilani, was mufti of 'Irak; the

author of this work (Dara Shukuh) possessed 'Abd-

alkadir's collection of sermons, styled ,1>UJ *^L. (see
O. Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 169, and H. Khalfa ii.

p. 605 sq.), in Siraj-aldin's own handwriting, on fol. 43*".

41. Shaikh Taj-aldin Abubakr 'Abd-alrazzak,
'Abd-

alkadir's fifth son, born A. H. 528, died 6th of Shawwal,
A. H. 623; he left five sons: Shaikh Abu Salih Nasir

(in the following copy, Nasr), Shaikh Abu-alkasim

'Abd-alrahim, Shaikh Abu Muhammad Isma'il, Shaikh
Abu-almahasin Fadl-allah, and Shaikh Jamal-allah, on
fol. 44.

42. Shaikh Abu Ishak Ibrahim, sixth son of 'Abd-

alkadir, died the 25th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 600, on
fol. 4 41>.

43. Shaikh Abu-alfadl Muhammad, seventh son of

'Abd-alkadir, died at Baghdad the 5th (in the following

copy again the 25th) of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 603 (so no
doubt correctly in the following copy; here is given
as date again A. H. 600), on fol. 44b .

44. Shaikh Abu 'Abd-alrahman 'Abdallah, eighth
son of 'Abd-alkadir, died the 27th of Safar, A. H. 587 ;

he left two sons : Shaikh Abu Muhammad 'Abd-
alrahman and Shaikh Abfl Muhammad 'Abd-alkSdir,
on fol. 44

b
.

45. Shaikh Abu Zakariyya.(so correct in the index

and in the following copy ; the text here has Abubakr

Zakariyya) Yahya, ninth son of 'Abd-alkadir, born the

6th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 550, died the i4th of Sha'ban

(li^/j <_~i), A. H. 600, in Baghdad, on fol. 44
b

.

46. Shaikh Abunasr Musa, the tenth and last son of

'Abd-alkadir, born the last of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 539
(sic ! perhaps a mistake for 559), settled in Damascus
and died there the first of Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 618,
on fol. 45

a
,

47. Shaikh 'All bin Hai'ati, a pupil of Shaikh

Taj-ararifin Abu-al'urafa (correctly in the following

copy : Abu-alwafa), and both friend and disciple of

'Abd-alkadir Jilani, died 120 years old, A.H. 564, on

fol. 45".
48. ShaikhAbu'Umar(or'Amr)'UthmanYakini(so in

the text here ;
the index and the following copy have

instead of
^...,.5,;

some very indistinct word, which must
be read, according to the Nafahat-aluns, Sarighini or

Sarifini), pupil of 'Abd-alkadir, without date, on fol. 45^.

49. Shaikh Abft Sa'id Kilu'i
(^jJ^M,

so in the index,

from
s^jJuS,

as on fol. 46b,
1. 9, is distinctly written,

the name of a place in 'Irak
;

in the heading he is

called ^^Lj), got his investiture from 'Abd-alkadir,

died A.H. 557, on fol. 46^.

50. Shaikh Kadib-alban (the following copy has the

silly reading : ^U-Jl ^_^yiS) of Mausil, with the

Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah, a pupil of 'Abd-alkadir, died

A. H. 570, on fol. 46b.

51. Shaikh Ahmad bin Mubarak, a pupil of 'Abd-

alkadir, died A.H. 570, on fol. 47*.
52. Shaikh Sadakah bin Husain of Baghdad, with

the Kunyah Abu-alfarah, a friend and disciple of 'Abd-

alkadir, died A.H. 573, on fol. 47*.

53. Shaikh Bakai bin Buttu (^Lj,
in the following

copy .jJaj Buttur, but the former is confirmed by the

Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. 248*), a pupil of Shaikh

Abu-alwafa (No. 313), and disciple of 'Abd-alkadir, died

about A.H. 553 (the following copy has 550), on fol. 47".

54. Shaikh Muhammad alawani
(^ylj^l),

known as

Ibn-alka'id (jjUJl ^jl,
so in the index, the text on

fol. 47
b

,
last line, and in the following copy; in the

heading here he is styled Ibn-alfa'iz,jJLaJI ^.1),
a pupil

of 'Abd-alkadir, on fol. 47
b

.

55. Shaikh Abu-alsu'ud bin al-Shibli, a pupil of

'Abd-alkadir, on fol. 48".

56. Shaikh Abu 'Umar Kuraishi, with his real name :

'Uthrnan bin Marzuk bin Hamid bin Salakah (in the

following copy : Salam), one of the great Shaikhs of

Egypt, was a Hanbalite and pupil of 'Abd-alkadir. died

more than 70 years old, A. H. 564, and was buried by
the side of Imam Shafi'i's tomb in Misr, on fol. 48".

57. Shaikh Muwaffik-aldin almakdisi, with his

real name : 'Abdallah bin Muhammad bin Ahmad bin

Kudamah al-Hanbali, a pupil of 'Abd-alkadir and

author of many works, makamas, etc., died A.H. 620,

on fol. 48a .

58. Shaikh Muhammad bin Ahmad aljuwaini

read
^y^jil),

a pupil of Shaikh 'Abdallah Yahya (Bata'ih,

^jlk) ,
in the following copy), who was himself a pupil

of 'Abd-alkadir, died A. H. 650 (according to the follow-

ing copy, A. H. 558 or 658), on fol. 48
a

.

59. Shaikh Abu-Madin Maghribi, with his real

name : Shu'aib bin Husain (or Hasan), a pupil of

Shaikh Abu-alghazali Maghribi and spiritual guide
of the immediately following Shaikh Muhyi-aldin Ibn
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'Arabi, one of the great Shaikhs of Maghrib, died A. H.

590, on fol. 48^.

60. Shaikh Muhyi-aldin Ibn 'Arab!, with his real

name : Muhammad bin 'All bin 'Arabi, got his inves-

titure, according to the best traditions, from Shaikh

Abu Muhammad Yuims alkassar alhashimi, 'Abd-

alkadir's pupil ; he was initiated into Sufism, according

to his own statement in his work, i^iULl i_>bS (in the

following copy, (j^jilll v^)) by Abu-alhasaa 'All

bin 'Abdallah bin Jami', and was a friend of Shihab-

aldin Suhrawardi (No. 148); born in Spain (^Jjjl J^->),

the 1 7th of Ramadan, A. H. 560 (a Monday), died in the

night before Friday, the 22nd of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H.

638, at Damascus, on fol. 48^.

61. Shaikh Sadr-aldin Muhammad bin Ishak Kunawi

(or Kuniyawi, i. e. of Konia or Iconium), with the

Kunyah Abu-alma'ali, the greatest of Muhyi-aldin Ibn

'Arabi's pupils, and the teacher of Maulana Kutb-aldin

'Allamah in the science of tradition
;
he was a special

friend of Jalal-aldin Rumi, the great mystic poet, who
died before him, on fol. 49

a
.

62. Imam 'Abdallah bin As'ad Yafi'i, with the

Kunyah Abu-alsa'adat and the Lakab 'Afif-aldin ; he

was originally of Yaman and dwelt always in the two

holy cities, was a Shafi'ite and a disciple of 'Abd-

alkadir in the second or third line
;
his investiture he

got first from Shaikh Mas'ud Hawi (in the following

copy : Jadib, i_>jLa.), and later on from Shaikh Abu-
alhasan Nur-aldin 'All bin 'Abdallah Yamani Tawashi

( (jZ,\j>).
In most of his publications, see above, Nos.

642 and 643 in this Cat., viz. the
(_jjb ^-j^ (*

e ' *^e

,
the sJU5j, the

,-^a.Vjpl \je\y (read

,
and the y^Ls.-*'

^-iJ,
he relates episodes

from 'Abd-alkadir Jilani's life and miracles worked by
him. He died the 2ist of Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 768
(in the following copy: 760), on fol. 49.

63. Makhdum Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir II, a descendant

of the great 'Abd-alkadir Jilani in the eighth gene-
ration ;

his father was Shaikh Muhammad bin Sayyid
Samir (^Lj, in the following copy: Shah Mir sLi

^j>) bin Sayyid 'Ali bin Sayyid Mas'ud bin Sayyid
Ahmad bin Sayyid Saif-alclin 'Abd-alwahhab bin

Sayyid alsadat Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir Jilani (comp. No.

37 above, where, however, no son of Sayyid Saif-aldin

'Abd-alwahhab with the name of Ahmad is mentioned
;

in the following copy there is inserted between Sayyid
Ahmad and Sayyid Saif-aldin a Sayyid Sufar-aldSn,
which might be the honorary epithet of one of Saif-

aldin's sons). He lived at last at Uch or Uch in Multan
and is reckoned among the greatest Shaikhs of India; he

died 78 (in the following copy 77) years old, the i8th

of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 940, and left two sons, Shaikh
'Abd-alrazzak (died the 5th of Jumada-alakhar, A. H.

942) and Sayyid Zain-al'abidin
; the latter died before

his father and left a son, Sayyid Muhammad, descend-

ants of whom were still in existence at the time of this

book's composition. 'Abd-alrazzak's son, Shaikh Hamid
(in the following copy : JJl), was his father's successor

in the headship of the order, and Shaikh Hamid' s son,
Shaikh Jamal-aldin Abu-alhasan, died the 2Qth of Dhu-

alka'dah, A. H. 978, on fol. 49
b

.

64. Shaikh 'Abdallah "
a
"

; , or, according to the

following copy, ^ ; & i (from 1 4 ; > or i"$i a place in

the district of Dihli), a descendant of 'Abd-alkadir
Jilani in the 1 3th generation ;

and son of Sayyid 'Umar
bin Sayyid Hasan (or Husain) Hanbali; he came in

his 1 5th year from Baghdad to India, and died more
than 100 years old, the loth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.M.

1037, on fol. 49
b

.

65. Hadrat Shaikh Mir Muhammad, known as

Miyan Mir or Miyanjiw, a descendant of the Khalif

'Umar, born at SJwastan djb-^^-,), A. H. 957 (not 938,
as Rieu states i. p. 358), lived more than 60 years in

Lahur, and died there, 88 years old, A. H. 1045, the

7th of Rabi'-alawwal. Dara Shukuh has given a full

account of the- life and deeds of this Indian saint and

of his chief disciples in a special work of his, the AjjjC,

LJj^l (see Rieu i. pp. 357 and 358). Among his

pupils are mentioned : Haji Ni'mat-allah Sirhindi,
Shaikh Tanha, Shaikh Isma'il, Mulla Khwajah Kalan,

Miyaa Hamid, Mulla 'Abd-alghafur Danishmand, Haji
Salih (all deceased at the time of this book's com-

position), Mulla Shah, Mulla Khwajah Bihari, Shaikh
Muhammad Lahuri, Shaikh Ahmad Sunami, Shaikh
Ahmad Dihlawi, etc., on fol. 50*.

III. Shaikhs of tJte Nakshbandi order (formerly

TaifAri, see fol. 52^, 1. 3, and fol. 59
b

,
1. 3 ab infra ;

both in the heading and index simply styled Salsala-i-

sJuzrtfa-i-Khwdjag&n).
66. Shaikh Abu Yazid (commonly called Bayazid)

Bistami with the honorary title of Sultan-ararifm,
whose real name was Taifur bin 'Isa bin Adam bin

Sarushan
(^lij,-.).

His grandfather was a Parsee,
who was converted to Islamism. This founder of the

Taifuri order died the isth of Sha'ban, A. H. 261 (ac-

cording to others 264 ; the date given by Jami, viz.

204, or 234 as the following copy has, see the Majma'-
alauliya, fifth bab, is a clerical error), on fol. 52".

67. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Kharakani (Kharakan is

a place near Kazwin), with his real name : 'Ali bin

Ja'far, a disciple of the preceding Shaikh, but born
a considerable time after Bayazid's death. He died

the loth of Muharram, A. H. 425, on fol. 52
b

.

68. Shaikh Abu 'Ali Rudbar! (Rudbar is in the

province of Tus), whose father was Muhammad bin

Kasim bin Mansur, a descendant of the old Sasanian

kings ;
he was a pupil of Shaikh Junaid Baghdad! (see

No. 29) and died A. H. 322 in Misr, on fol. 52^.
69. Shaikh Abu 'Ali Katib, lived in Egypt too, and

was a disciple of the preceding Shaikh ; he died A. H.

346 (according to others 356), on fol. 53*.
70. Shaikh Abu 'Uthman Maghribi, with his real

name : Sa'id bin Salam (Islam in the following copy),

pupil of Abu-alhusain Sani'-i-dunyawi (Salih Dinawari
in the following copy) and disciple of the preceding
Shaikh ; he died in Nishapur, A. H. 373, on fol. 53".

71. Shaikh Abu-alkasim 'AH Gurgani, was connected

through one spiritual guide, Abu 'Uthman Maghribi

(No. 70), with the Junaidi order, through another,
Abu-alhasan Kharakani (No. 67), with that of Bayazid
Bistami

; he was a friend of Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair

(No. 294), and of the author of the v^xs i' >*.?. {"(No.

298) in his younger years ;
he died A.H. 450, on fol. 53".
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72. Shaikh Abu 'All of Farmad (or Farmadh near

Tus), with his real name : Fudail (Fasl in the following

copy) bin Muhammad, the Shaikh-alshuyukh of Khura-

san, a disciple of Imam Abu-alkasim Kushairi (No. 299)
and pupil of the preceding Shaikh

;
he had some inter-

course with Shaikh Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair and died

A.H. 477,onfol. 53
a

.

73. Khwajah Yusuf bin Ayyub of Hamadan, with

the Kunyah Abu Ya'kub, a pupil of the preceding
Shaikh as well as of Shaikh Abu Ishak Shirazi ;

he

was acquainted with Shaikh 'Abdallah Juwaini, Shaikh

Hasan Simnani, and also with the great 'Abd-alkadir

Jilani. He was born A.H. 440 and died on the way
to Marw, A.H. 535, on fol. 53b

.^
74. Khwajah Hasan of Andak (near Bukhara), with

his real name: Hasan bin Husain, and the Kunyah
Abu Muhammad, born somewhat after A.H. 460, died

A. H. 552, on fol. 53
b

.

75. Khwajah Ahmad Yasawi (Yasi, (J~J, being a

well-known town in Turkistan), a pupil of Yusuf
Hamadani (No. 73), died A.H. 562, on fol. 53

b
.

76. Khwajah 'Abd-alkhalik of Ghujdawan (six far-

sangs from Bukhara), son of Imam 'Abd-aljalil (in the

following copy : 'Abd-aljamil), a descendant of the

kings of Rum and an ancestor of Baha-aldin Nakshband

(see below, No. 82); he got his investiture from

Khwajah Yusuf of Hamadan, and died A.H. 575, on

fol. 540.
77. Khwajah 'Arif of Riwgar (J^j in the district of

Bukhara), pupil and successor of the preceding Shaikh,
died A.H. 715 (t),

on fol. 54*.

78. Khwajah Mahmud, born in a village near Bukh-

ara (with the name ofjii _j-^ >
JD *ne following copy

he is called Abu-alkhair Faghnawi (jj^iij^JJ y\],

pupil and successor of the preceding Shaikh, died A. H.

715, on fol. 5 4
a

.

79. Khwajah 'All Ramtini (of {

.f^j>\> in the district

of Bukhara), pupil and successor of the preceding
Shaikh, died A. H. 721, 130 years old, on fol. 54

a
.

80. Khwajah Muhammad Baba-i-Samasi( L5U
oL

,
one

of the villages near Ramtin), the pupil and successor

of the preceding Shaikh and the adopted father of the

great Baha-aldin Nakshband (No. 82), on fol. 54b .

81. Sayyid Amir Kulal, one of the best pupils and
successors of the preceding Shaikh, born in Sukhar

(;Ukj^), died the 8th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 772, on

fol. 54b .

82. Khwajah Baha-aldin Nakshband, with his real

name : Muhammad bin Muhammad albukhari, pupil of

the preceding Shaikh, born in Muharram, A.H. 718,
died 3rd of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 791, 73 years old, on

fol. 54
b

83. Khwajah Parsa, with his real name: Muhammad
bin Muhammad bin Mahmud alhafizi albukhari, a

famous pupil of Baha-aldin Nakshband, who found

a right royal reception in Makkah, when performing
his pilgrimage, in Muharram, A.H. 822 ; the 23rd of

Dhu-alhijjah of the same year he entered Madinah, and
died there the 2 4th of the same month, 73 years old,

on fol. 55b

84. Khwajah Abu-alnasr Parsa, with the epithets
Burhan-aldin and Hafiz-aldin, son and pupil of the

preceding Shaikh
;
he accompanied his father on his

last pilgrimage ;
died A. H. 865, on fol. 55

b
.

85. Khwajah 'Ala-aldin Attar, with his real name :

Muhammad bin Muhammad albukhari
; he was origin-

ally of Khwarizm, pupil of Baha-aldin Nakshband, died

2oth of Rajab, A. H. 802
;
his eldest son Khwajah Hasan

'Attar died A. H. 826, on fol. 56".
86. Maulana Ya'kub Carkhi (Carkh is a village

between Kabul and Ghazna), another famous pupil of

Baha-aldin Nakshband, on fol. 56*.
87. Khwajah 'Ubaid-allah (in the index and in the

following copy : 'Abdallah) GhujdawanJ Ahrar, with

the epithet Nasir-aldin, son of Khwajah Mahmud bin

Shihab-aldin Suhrawardt (the last word is added in the

following copy), a famous pupil of the preceding Shaikh,
friend of Jami's, born in Eamadan, A. H. 806, in Bagh-
istan, near Tashkand, died 90 years and a few months

old, 2gth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 895, and was buried

in Samarkand, on fol. 56
b

.

88. Maulana Nizam-aldin Khamush, pupil and suc-

cessor of Khwajah 'Ala-aldin 'Attar, died more than 90
years old, in Samarkand, on fol. 57*.

89. Maulana Sa'd-aldln of Kashghar, pupil and suc-

cessor of the preceding Shaikh, died 7th of Jumada-

alakhar, A.H. 860, on fol. 57.
90. Maulana 'Abd-alrahman Jami, the renowned

poet, with the epithets of 'Imad-aldin and Nur-aldin,
son of Ahmad bin Muhammad of Dasht (a place near

Isfahan), pupil of Maulana Sa'd-aldin Kashghar, and

belonging, according to some to the Hanafite, according
to others to the Shafi'ite school

;
he was born in Jam,

the 22nd of Sha'ban, A.H. 817, and died, 3 years after

his contemporary, the great Shaikh Khwajah Ahrar,
the 1 8th of Muharram, A.H. 898, 81 years old, on fol.

57
b

-

91. Maulana 'Abd-alghafur Lari, with the epithet

Radi-aldin, a pupil of Jami, wrote glosses (a-^iG*) on

Jami's (jJ}l1 cuLs" ; he died the 5th of Sha'ban, A. H.

912, and is buried at Harat, on fol. 58b .

92. Khwajah 'Abd-alshahid (in the following copy :

'Abd-alrashid), a grandson of Khwajah 'Ubaid-allah

Ahrar, lived 1 8 years in India, and died in Samarkand,
A.H. 982, on fol. 59

a
.

93. Khwajah Baki, died 40 years old, in Dihli, A. H.

1012, on fol. 59
b

.

94. a and b. Hashim Khwajah and Salih Khwajah,
two brothers and renowned Shaikhs of Transoxania, the

elder of whom, Hashim, died near Samarkand, the gth
of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1046, and the younger, Salih,

in Muharram, A.H. 1048, at Balkh, 78 (in the following

copy 77) years old, on fol. 59
b

.

IV. Shaikhs of tlie Cishti order.

95. Khwajah 'Abd-alwahid (bin) Zaid, originally of

Basrah, and pupil of Hasan Basri (No. 19); he got his

investiture from the Imam-i-a'zam, i. e. Abu Hanifah

(No. 21), whose follower he was, and died the 27th
of Safar, A.H. 177, on fol. 59b .

96. Fudail bin 'lyad, with the Kunyah Abu 'Ali,

originally of Kufah (according to others of Marw in

Khurasan, of Samarkand, or even of Bukhara), a pupil
of the preceding Shaikh and contemporary with Ibra-

him Adham (No. 97), Sufyan Thauri (No. 162), and
others ;

he was a follower of Abu Hanifah, and died in
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Muharram, A. H. 187 (in the following copy 188), and
was buried in Makkah, on fol. 60".

97. Sultan Ibrahim Adham, with the Kunyah Abu
Ishak, son of Sulaiman bin Mansur Balkhi, of the old

royal family of Balkh, and ruler of Balkh himself for

some time, till he renounced worldly splendour, entered

upon the mystic path and went to Makkah
; he was a

follower of Abu Hanifah and got his investiture from
Fudail bin'Iyacl; ho died the i6th of Jumada-alawwal,
A. H. 162 (or according to others A. H. 161, in the fol-

lowing copy A. H. 1 60), on fol. 6ob .

98. Khwajah Hudbaifah of Mar'ash, a pupil of the

preceding Shaikh, died the I4th of Shawwal (year

omitted), on fol. 6i b .

99. Khwajah Hubairah of Basrah, a pupil of the

preceding Shaikh, died the i8th of Shawwal (year

omitted), on fol. 6i b .

100. Shaikh 'Ulu Dinawari, pupil of the preceding
Shaikh, different from Shaikh Mamshad Dinawari

(who appears further down, in No. 140), died the I4th
of Muharram (year omitted), on fol. 6i b .

101. Khwajah Abu Ishak Shami, pupil of the pre-

ceding Shaikh, died the I4th of Rabi'-alakhar (year

omitted), on fol. 62".

102. Khwajah Abu Ahmad Abdal (7ishtJ, the real

founder of the (Tishti order, who, like Ibrahim Adham,
renounced a princely position and became a follower of

Abu Ishak Shami, born A.H. 260, died the loth of

Jumada-alawwal or Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 355 (350 in

the following copy), and was buried in Clsht, on fol. 62a .

103. Khwajah Muhammad (Jishti, son and pupil of

the preceding Shaikh, said to have greatly contributed

by his sanctity and good counsel to the conquest of

Sumanat by Mahmud of Ghazna, whom he accompanied,
70 years old, on that expedition; he died the ist

of Rajab, A.H. 411, and was buried in Clsht, on
fol. 62b .

104. Khwajah Yusuf bin Muhammad Sim'an
(u >

,

in the heading c)_j*-,)
the Syrian, with the Lakab Nasir-

aldin, a nephew of the preceding Shaikh by sister's side,
born in C"isht, died the 4th of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 459,
84 years old

;
he appointed as his spiritual successor

his eldest son, Khwajah Kutb-aldin Maudud (see the

following Shaikh), on fol. 62b .

105. Khwajah Kutb-aldin Maudud Cishti, who knew
in his seventh year the whole Kuran by heart; his

father died when he was 26 years old, and then
he assumed the spiritual leadership, but placed him-
self nevertheless for some time under the tuition of
the Shaikh-alislam Shaikh Ahmad-i-Jam (No. 308)
in Harat; he died the ist of Rajab, A.H. 527, on
fol. 62b .

106. Khwajah Ahmad bin Maudud bin Yusuf (Tishti,

pupil of his father, made the pilgrimage and lived six

months in Madinah as Jar-allah
; after his return he

went to Baghdad and visited Shaikh Shihab-aldiu Suh-
rawardi (No. 148); he was born A.H. 500, and died
A - H - 577 (so correctly according to the following copy),
on fol. 63".

107. Shah-i-Sanjan, with the epithet Rukn-aldin and
his real name Mahmud, originally of Sanjan near Khwaf,
a pupil of Khwajah Maudud Cfishti, died A. H. 597, on
fol. 631-.

108. Khwajah Hajl Sharif ZandanJ, a pupil of the
same Maudud, between whom and the subordinate order
or silsilah of Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Cishtj he forms
the connecting link ; died the 6th of Rajab (year omit-

ted), on fol. 63b .

109. Shaikh 'Uthman of Harun (near Nishapur),
pupil of the preceding Shaikh, died the 1 6th of Shawwal

(year omitted), on fol. 63
b

.

110. Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Sijzi (Tight!, born in Si-

jistan, but brought up in Khurasan, son of Khwajah
Ghiyath-aldin Hasan (Husain in the following copy),
pupil of the preceding Shaikh, and head of the
Cishti order in Hindustan; when he had renounced

worldly aspirations, he travelled to Samarkand and

Bukhara, and thence to the 'Irak-i-'Arab ; in Harun he

put himself under Shaikh 'Uthman's tuition and re-

mained 20 years with him. He afterwards visited for a

longer time Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir Jilani (No. 36), Shaikh

Najm-aldin Kubra (No. 124), Khwajah Yusuf Hamadani
(No. 73), Shaikh Abu Said Tabriz! and Shaikh Hu-
sain Zanjani in Lahur

;
from Lahur he went to Dihli

and at last to Ajmir, where he settled for the remainder
of his life. He was born A.H. 537 and died in Ajmir
the 6th of Rajab (according to others the 3rd or, as the

following copy reads, the gth of Dhu-alhijjah), A. H. 633.
The statement therefore, made here on fol. 65", first line,
and in the following copy too, that he lived 104 years

(JL^L^s. j j-o5o) is wrong ;
it ought to be 100 years

less 4. The author of this work, prince Dara Shukuh,
remarks incidentally at the end of Mu'in-aldin's bio-

graphy, that he himself was born in Ajmir, the last of

Safar, in the middle of the night, A.H. 1024, when his

mother was 24 years old, as the first son after three

daughters, on fol. 64
a

.

111. Shaikh Hamid-aldin alsuft alsa'id alnaguri, with
the Kunyah Abu Ahmad and the epithet Sultau-altari-
kin (or, according to the following copy, Sultau-alsa-

likin), one of the great spiritual successors of the prece-

ding Shaikh. He exchanged a series of letters (cuiLJ^)
on the Sufic topics of

^jii
and Uc with Shaikh Baha-

aldin Zakariyya Multani (No. 152), and died the 2gth of

Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 673, in Nagur, on fol. 65*.
112. Khwajah Kutb-aldin Ushi Kaki, with his real

name : Bakhtiyar bin Ahmad bin Musa, born in IJsh,
near Farghana ;

he was a pupil of Khwajah Mu'in-aldiu
Cishti (No. no), went later on to Baghdad, to enjoy
Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi's (No. 148) tuition,
and proceeded at last to Multan, where he became
attached to Shaikh Baha-aldin Zakariyya Multani.
Shaikh Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar (No. 113) became his

pupil there. The last years of his life he spent in
Dihli and in Ajmir in intimate friendship with Mu'in-
aldin Cishti, and died in the same year as his spiritual
teacher and friend, viz. A.H. 633, the I4th of Kabi'-
alawwal

;
he was buried in Dihli

; on fol. 65*.
113. Shaikh Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar, the pupil and

spiritual successor of the preceding Shaikh, with his

real name : Mas'ud bin 'Aziz-aldin ('Izz-aldin in the

following copy) Mahmud, a descendant of the Khalif
'Umar on his father's side; his mother was the daughter
of Maulana Wajih-aldin Khujandi; he was born in

Jlj Jj-4^ a village near Multan, and died 95 years old,

A. H. 664, the 5th of Muharram ; he was buried in
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Patan (i.
e. Pakpatan or Ajwadhan, see Rieu i. p. 4 ib

,
foot-

note), half-way between Multan and Lahur, on fol. 66b .

114. Shaikh Niiam-aldin Auliya, with his real name:

Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Daniyal Bada'uni and the

epithet oLill ^Uzi-, pupil and successor of the

preceding Shaikh; he was born A. H. 636, and died the

1 8th of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 725. The most renowned

of his disciples are the following four : Amir Khusrau

(No. 1 15), Shaikh Nasir-aldin CTiragh (No. 1 16), Shaikh

Burhau-aldin Gharib (No. 117), and Shaikh Hasan

Dihlawi, on fol. 67*.

115. Amir Khusrau of Dihli, of the princely family
of Hazarah and of Turkish descent, the greatest Persian

poet of India, born in Mu'minabad, died A. H. 725,

bhortly after his spiritual teacher's death, which

affected him very deeply, on fol. 67b .

116. Shaikh Nasir (in the text Nasr) -aldin (Tiragh

of Dihli, with his real name : Mahmud (in the following

copy : Muhammad) ;
he became Nizam-aldin Auliya's

pupil when he was 40 years old, and died the i8th of

Ramadan, A. H. 757, on fol. 68b .

117. Shaikh Burhan-aldin Gharib, the third disciple

of Nizam-aldin Auliya, without date of birth or death,

on fol. 69".

118. Shaikh 'Abd-alkuddus (or alkaddus, see the

Bodleian Cat., No. 1275) of Gangu, near Dihli, a pupil

of Shaikh Muhammad bin Shaikh 'Arif bin Shaikh

Ahmad 'Abd-alhakk (Shaikh Muhammad was the pupil

of his father 'Arif, 'Arif that of his father Ahmad 'Abd-

alhakk; the last mentioned was the pupil of Shaikh

Jalal of Pantpat, the pupil of Shaikh Shams-aldin Turk

of Panipat, the pupil of Shaikh 'All Sabir, the pupil
of Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar, No. 113, see fol. 69^); he

had many sons, among whom Shaikh Rukn-aldin gained
the highest reputation as derwish, and died A. H. 945,
in Gangu, on fol. 69*.

119. Shaikh Jalal Thanisari, son of Kaiji Mahmud,
originally of Balkh, and pupil of the preceding Shaikh,

died 96 years old, the 25th of DM-alhijjah, A. H. 989,
on fol. 69

b
.

V. Sliaikhs of the Kubrawi order.

120. ShaikhAbubakr bin'AbdallahNassaj(_l i),
ori-

ginally of Tus, a pupil of Shaikh Abu-alkasim Gurgani

(see No. 71), and a contemporary and friend of Abubakr

Dinawari, on fol. 7o
a

.

121. Shaikh Ahmad Ghazali, originally of Tus, pupil
of the preceding Shaikh and brother of the famous

Hujjat-alislam Imam Muhammad Ghazali, died A. H.

517, and was buried at Kazwin, on fol. 70*.

122. Shaikh Abu-alnajib Suhrawardi, with his real

name 'Abd-alkahir (in the following copy : 'Adud-alka-

hir) and the honorary title of Diya-aldin, a descendant

of the Khalif Abubakr in the I3th generation, and

disciple both of Ahmad Ghazali and of his uncle Shaikh

Wajih-aldin (No. 147); he died in the night of the

1 2th of Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 563, and was buried at

Baghdad, on fol. 7o
a

.

123. Shaikh 'Ammar-i-Yasir
(y-.b ,

or Yasir^~Jj,
as he is styled on fol. 7i

a
,
line 7), a pupil of the pre-

ceding Shaikh, on fol. 7<3
b

.

124. Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, with his real name :

Ahmad bin 'Umar alkhiwaki, and the Kunyah Abu-

aljanab (in the following copy : ^L^-), disciple both of

'Ammar-i-Yasir, who traced his doctrines back to Abu-

alkasim Gurgani, and of Shaikh Ismail Kasri. The latter

got his investiture from Muhammad bin Malkil (here

J^JoLo, but J^JL. is confirmed by a marginal gloss in

the Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. igS
3

,
line 9),

who
was connected with the prophet by the following line of

Shaikhs : Muhammad bin Da'ud, Abu-al-'abbas Idris,

Abu-alkasim bin Ramadan, AM Ya'kub (Tabari, as the

Nafahat-aluns add), Abu 'Abdallah bin 'ITthman, Abu
Ya'kub (Ya'kub in the Nafahat-aluns) Nahrjuri, Abu
Ya'kub Susi, 'Abd-alwahid bin Zaid, Kumail bin Ziyad,

Ali' bin Abu Talib, the 'fourth Khalif. Shaikh Najm-
aldin died the i oth of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 6 1 8, the year

when Hulagu entered Khwarizm, more than 60 years

old
;
his chief companions and disciples were, besides

the five immediately following Shaikhs, Baba Kama!

Khujaudi (or according to the Nafahat-aluns, Jandi),

Shaikh Jamal-aldin Kill (J^), and according to some,

also Maulana Baha-aldin Walad, the father of Jalal-

aldin Rumi (No. 136), on fol. 7o
b

.

.125. Shaikh Majd-aldin (in the following copy:

Majid-aldin) Baghdad!, with his real name : Sharaf (in

the following copy : Sharif) bin al-Mu'ayyad bin Abu-

alfath, and the Kuuyah Abu Sa'id, pupil of the preced-

ing Najm-aldin Kubra, died A. H. 607 or, according to

others, 616, and was buried in Asfara'in, on fol. 7i
b

.

126. Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Humnm'i, with his real

name : Muhammad bin Mu'ayyad bin Abibakr bin

alhasan (Abi-alhasan according to the Nafahat-aluns),

another pupil of Najm-aldin Kubra, died 63 years old,

A.H. 650, the i oth of Dhu-alhijjah ( (_J
s^ 1

J^), and

was buried in Bahrabad in Khurasan, on fol. 7i
b

.

127. Shaikh Saif-aldin Bakharzi, also pupil of Najm-
aldin Kubra, died 73 (in the following copy 70) years

old, A. H. 658, and was buried in Bukhara, on fol. 7l
b

.

128. Shaikh Najm-aldin Razi, known as Daya, pupil
of the same Najm-aldin Kubra, and author of many

works, for instance, the jplSjJ) js*- j ; .. a >
,
died A. H.

654, and was buried at Baghdad, on fol. 72
a

.

129. Shaikh Radi-aldin 'All Lala, with his real

name : 'Ali bin Sa'id bin 'Abd-aljalil Lala of Ghazna,

pupil of Najtn-aldin Kubra; he made among other

journeys one to India, and died the 3rd of Rabi'-

alawwal, A.H. 642, and was buried at Ghazna, on

fol. 72".

130. Shaikh Jamal-aldin Ahmad Jurfani Qylj^a.,
so further down and in the following copy as well as in

the Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. 2O7
a

,
1. 6; here Jur-

kani, ^Ij^o.),
a pupil of the preceding Shaikh, died

end of Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 669, on fol. 72
b

.

131. Shaikh Nur-aldin 'Abd-alrahman of Asfara'in

or rather of Kasirk
(jjj_..5),

a dependency of that

town, a pupil of the preceding Shaikh, born in Shaw-

wal, A.H. 639, died the I4th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H.

700, buried in Baghdad, on fol. 72
b

.

132. Shaikh Rukn-aldin 'Ala-aldaulah Simnani, with

his real name : Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Abanki
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obl, in the Nafahat-aluns more correctly: al-Biya-

bauki, jS^U.LrtJIj
in the following copy Biyabani,

^LiL.-)),
and the Kunyah Abu-almakarim, became

A. H. 687 (in the following copy 680) the pupil of the

preceding Shaikh ;
he was born A. H. 659 and died the

22nd of Rajah, A. H. 736, 77 years old, on fol. 72
b

.

133. Shaikh Najm-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad

alaukani (
(J>\^'^\,

read al-adkani ^lij^l, according to

the Nafahat-aluns), a pupil of the preceding Shaikh,

died 80 years old, A. H. 778, and was buried in Hisari

(in the following copy Hisar) near Asfara'in, on fol. 73".

134. Shaikh Muhammad (according to the index

and the following copy Mahmud) Fardakani
(^yls^j),

with the epithet Sharaf-aldin, son of 'Abdallah and

pupil of 'Ala-aldaulah Simnani (No. 132), on fol. 73
a

.

135. Amir Sayyid 'Ali of Hamadan, son of Shihab-

aldin bin Muhammad, a pupil of the preceding Shaikh

and in mystic lore of Shaikh Taki-aldin 'Ali Dusti

(who himself was a disciple of 'Ala-aldaulah Siinnani) ;

at the request of the former he made three times the

circuit of the inhabited quarter of the earth (i.
e. made

extensive travels) and became acquainted with 1400

saintly persons ;
he introduced Islam into Kashmir,

where a convent of his exists still
;
he died the 6th of

Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 780 (according to the Nafahat-aluns,

No. 1 41 2, fol. 2i2a
,

11. 1 6 and 17, A.H. 786), on fol. 73*.

136. Shaikh Baha-aldin Walad, the father of Jalal-

aldin Rumi, with his real name : Muhammad bin

Hueain bin Ahmad alkhatibi albakrt, a descendant of

the first Khalif Abubakr, and according to some a

pupil of Najm-aldin Kubra (No. 124); his mother was

the daughter of the Shah of Khurasan, 'Ala-aldin Mu-
hammad bin Khwarizmshah

;
he had meetings with

Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi and died A.H. 628,

on fol. 73
a
(see on this and the three following Shaikhs

the Manakib-ararifin, No. 630 above).

137. Maulana Jalal-aldin Rumi, with his real name:
Muhammad bin Baha-aldin, son of the preceding
Shaikh and the greatest mystic poet of Persia, born

the 6th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 604, died the 5th of

Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 672, in Kuniyah (Iconium), on

fol. 7 3
b

138. Shaikh Husam-aldin Calabi, with his real

name : Hasan bin Muhammad bin Hasan (bin Husain

according to some copies of the Nafahat-aluns) bin Akhi

Turk, the friend and successor of Jalal-aldin Rumi in

the spiritual leadership of the Maulawi order, died

A.H. 683, on fol. 74
a

.

139. Sultan Walad, son of Jalal-aldin Rumi and

pupil of Husam-aldin Calabi and Shams-aldin Tabrizi,

born in Larinda, A. H. 623, died the loth (in the follow-

ing copy the 1 3th) of Rajab, A.H. 712, on fol. 74*.

VI. Shaikhs of the Suhrawardi order.

140. Mamshad Dinawari, one of the great Shaikhs
of 'Irak and pupil of Shaikh Juuaid (No. 29), died

A.H. 299, on fol. 74
b

.

141. Shaikh Ahmad Aswad Dinawari, son of 'Ata,

pupil of the preceding Shaikh, died in Dhu-alhijjah,
A. H. 360 (367 in the following copy), on fol. 74

b
.

142. Shaikh Muhammad 'Ammuyah (s-^JIU),
Bon

IND. OFF.

of 'Abdallah and pupil of the preceding Shaikh, on

fol. 74
b

143. Ruwaim (*Jj,)
bin Ahmad bin Yazid bin

Ruwaim, with the Kunyas : Abft Muhammad, Abubakr,
Abu-alhasan (Abu-alhusain according to the Nafahat-

aluns), and Abu Shaiban, originally of Baghdad and

pupil of Junaid, died A.H. 303, on fol. 74*.

144. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad bin Khafif,

originally of Shiraz and of royal blood, a pupil of the

preceding Shaikh and a Shafi'ite, friend of Abu-alhasan

Maliki, Abu-alhusain (in the following copy Abu-

alhasan) Muzayyin (No. 225), and Abu-alhasau aldarraj

(No. 219), died 95 or, according to others, even 104

years old, A.H. 371 (in the following copy 375), and

was buried in Shiraz, on fol. 75*.

145. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas Nahawandi, with his real

name : Ahmad bin Muhammad bin al-Fadl (Afdal in

the following copy), a pupil of the preceding Shaikh

and a disciple of Ja'far Khuldi, died A.H. 3 70, on fol. 7 5
b

.

146. Shaikh Akhi Faraj Zanjani (Farrukh Raihani

in the following copy), pupil of the preceding Shaikh,
died the first of Rajab, A.H. 157 (read 457, as in the

following copy^l^-a. being omitted before J^.),on fol. 75
b

.

147. Shaikh Wajih-aldin, a follower both of the

doctrines of Mamshad Dinawar! (see No. 140) and of

Ruwaim (see No. 143) through his two teachers, Shaikh

Muhammad 'Ammuyah and Akhi Faraj (here called

Farrukh also) Zanjani, respectively. He was himself

the spiritual teacher of Shaikh Abu-alnajib Suhrawardi

(No. 122), and died in Baghdad, on fol. 76".

148. Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, the founder

of the Suhrawardi order, with his real name: 'Umar
bin Muhammad albakri, the Kunyah Abu Hafs and

the epithet Shaikh-i-Shuyukh, a descendant of the

Khalif Abubakr, a Shafi'ite and pupil of his uncle

Shaikh Abu-alnajib Suhrawardi (see above); he also

enjoyed the company and tuition of the great 'Abd-

alkadir Jilani (No. 36). He was born in Rajab, A. H.

539, and died in Baghdad the first of Muharram, A. H.

632, on fol. 76*.

149. Shaikh Hamid-aldin Nagurl, with his real

name : Shaikh Muhammad bin 'Ata, one of the greatest

pupils of the preceding Shaikh, whose teaching he

attended in Baghdad, where he also enjoyed the com-

panionship of Khwajah Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar Ushi

Kaki (No. 112) and Ganj-i-shakar (No. 113); -before

he renounced the world, he was Kadi of the town of

Nagur. He died A. H. 643 and was buried in Dihll by
the side of Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar, on fol. 76

b
.

150. Shaikh Najib-aldin 'Ali bin Buzghush (^iijj)
of Shiraz (but his family came originally from Syria),

likewise a pupil of the great Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi ;

he died A.H. 678 in Shiraz, on fol. 77
a

.

151. Shaikh 'Abd-alrahmau ZahSr-aldin bin 'Ali bin

Buzghush, the pupil and spiritual successor of his

father Najib-aldin, died A.H. 716 (the Nafahat-aluns,

No. 1412, fol. 225*, 11. 3 and 4 ab infra, fix his death

in A.H. 726, but a note on the margin gives again

distinctly v 1 1), on fol. 77*.

152. Shaikh Baha-aldin Zakariyya Multani, son of

Wajih-aldin bin Kamal-aldin 'Alishah Kuraishi, with

the Kunyas : Abft Muhammad and Abu-albarakat, one
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of the greatest pupils and spiritual successors of Shihab-

aldin Suhrawardi, born A.H. 566, died the 7th of Safar,

A.H. 666, 100 years old; he is buried in Multan, on
fol. 77* (the headings of Nos. 150-152 are in great
confusion in the text, but both the index and the fol-

lowing copy enable the correction of the text).

153. Shaikh Fakhr-aldin 'Iraki, pupil of the pre-

ceding Shaikh, well known as author of a diwan and of

the eyljti ;
he was originally of Hamadan and died the

8th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 688 (read in the text here,

as well as in the following copy, .> .- A ^ instead of

>v 1^ : ,.M a), 82 years old; he was buried in Damascus, on

fol. 77
b

154. Amir Husaini Sadat, with his real name:
Husain bin 'Alim bin Abi-alhusain, originally of Ghur,

author of the ',-<> 4' \ , the ,.p jLJ.1 &\\, the ia.;i

I, and the questions put in Shabistari's :'

he was a pupil of Shaikh Baha-aldin Zakariyya Mul-

tani (No. 152), and died in Harat the loth (i8th in

the following copy) of Shawwal, A.H. 718, on fol. 78*.

155. Shaikh Sadr-aldin Muhammad, with the Kun-

yah Abu-alna'a'im
(^jLxjJl^jl ?), son, pupil, and spiritual

successor of his father Baha-aldin (No. 152), died the

23rd of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 684, and was buried in

Multan by the side of his father, on fol. 78*.

156. Shaikh Rukn-aldin, with the Kunyah Abu-
alfath and the epithet Fadl-aliah, son, pupil, and

spiritual successor of the preceding Shaikh Sadr-aldin
;

he filled his holy office 52 years, and died the gth of

Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 735, 88 years old
;
he was buried

by his father's and grandfather's side, on fol. 78*.

157. Hadrat Makhdum-i-Jahaniyan, i. e. Sayyid
Jalal Bukhari (see the Siyar-al'arifin, No. 13), whose

grandfather, Sayyid Jalal Bukhari Surkh (r-j->\ was

the first of this order who went from Bukhara to India

and became a pupil of Shaikh Baha-aldin Zakariyya
Multani (No. 152) ; he had three sons, viz. Sayyid Ah-
mad Kabir, Sayyid Baha-aldin, and Sayyid Muhammad ;

the eldest of these had again two sons : Makhdum-i-Ja-

haniyan Sayyid Jalal and Sayyid Raju Kattal. Makh-

dum-i-Jahaniyan received his spiritual tuition both
from his father and from Shaikh Rukn-aldin bin
Shaikh Sadr-aldin bin Shaikh Baha-aldin Zakariyya
Multani (No. 156); in Makkah he formed a sincere

friendship with the Imam 'Abdallah Yafi'i (No. 62), and
after his return to India he became in Dihli closely
associated with Shaikh Nasir-aldin C'iragh of Dihli

(No. 1 1 6) and finally a member of the (Jishti order.

He was born the I4th of Sha'ban (ei>*l,j tx^a.}, A. H.
11

'

707, and died the roth of Dhu-alhijjah (^^s*^
1

J^c), A.H.

785, 78 years, 3 months, and 26 days old, on fol. 78^.
158. Burhan-aldin Kutb-i-'alam, with his real name :

'Abdallah bin Nasir-aldin Mahmud bin Makhdum-i-

Jahaniyan, and the Kunyah Abu Muhammad, grand-
son of the preceding Shaikh, born the I4th of Rajab,
A.H. 790, died the 8th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 856, 66

years (so correctly in the following copy; here is

written by mistake VL...;. it j c .a.*, instead of _!- n
*

* *

j), 4 months, and 24 days old, on fol. 79*.

1 59. Hadrat Siraj-aldin Muhammad Shah 'Alam,with
his real name : Muhammad bin Kutb-i-'alam, and the

Kunyah Abu-albarakat, son and pupil of the preceding

Shaikh, born the I7th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 817, died

63 years old, A.H. 880, the 2oth of Jumada-alakhar

(so correctly in the following copy), on fol. 79*.

VII. Shaikhs who had little or no connection with

any of the before-mentioned orders
(SJ^JL.

>\ .?.
).

160. Malik-i-Dinar, one of the Tubba'-i-Tabi'in,

friend of Hasan Basri (No. 1 9) ;
his surname is ex-

plained in the following miraculous way: when once

on a voyage, the crew of the ship demanded passenger-

money from him, and beat him several times in con-

sequence of his declaration that he had none
;
at last

a number of fishes appeared, each with a dinar or gold

piece in its mouth
;
Malik-i-Dinar took one and paid

therewith his passage ; the crew worshipped him as a

saint, but he stepped out upon the sea and walked over

the waves
;
he died A. H. 137, on fol. 8oa

.

161. Shaikh Habib-i-'ajami ('Umar, as the following

copy adds), with the Kunyah Abu Muhammad, a native

of Fars and pupil of Hasan Basri, died A.H. 156 and
was buried in Basrah, on fol. 8ob .

162. Sufyan Thauri, son of Sa'id Kufi, with the

Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah, died in Basrah the 3rd of

Sha'ban, A.H. 161 or 162, 63 years old, on fol. 8ob .

163. Da'ud bin Nasr Ta'i, with the Kunyah Abu
Sulaiman (in the following copy Abu Salman), disciple

of Abu Hanifah of Kufah (No. 21), pupil of Habib
Ra'i (comp. No. 27), and friend of Fudail bin 'lyad (No.

96) and Ibrahim Adham (No. 97), died A.H. 162 or

165 and was buried in Baghdad, on fol. 8l a
.

164. 'Atabah bin al-Ghulam (in the following copy
bin Salam, in the Haft Iklim, No. 49, fol. 67

b ibn-

ai'allam, ..jLJI ^^), son of Aban bin Jum'ah, one of

the Tubba'-i-Tabi'in and pupil of Shaikh Hasan Basri,

died A.H. 160 (167 in the following copy), on fol.

8lb.

165. Imam 'Abdallah bin Mubarak, a disciple of the

Imam-i-a'zam, i. e. Abu Hanifah, and contemporary
with Sufyan Thauri (No. 162) and Fudail bin 'lyad

(No. 96) ;
he was born A. H. 1 18 and died in Ramadan,

A.H. 181, on fol. 8i b .

166. Muhammad bin Sabih
(^-y.-a,

in the following

copy Subh,
^---a),

known as Ibn Sammak (csJUU, ac-

cording to a marginal gloss in the Nafahat-aluns, No.

1412, fol. 34
15

),
with the Kunyah Abu-al'abbas, friend

of Sufyan Thauri, died A. H. 183, on fol. 82a
.

167. Shaikh Shakik bin Ibrahim Balkhi, with the

Kunyah Abu 'Ali, a Hanafite, friend of Ibrahim Adham
and personally acquainted with the seventh Imam Musa
Kazim (No. n), died as martyr, A.H. 194, on fol. 82*.

168. Yusuf-i-Asbat, who inherited 70,000 dirhems

and gave all of them to the poor, died A.H. 196, on

fol. 82b

169. Abu Sulaiman (Abu Salman in the following

copy) Darani, with his real name : 'Abd-alrahman bin

Ahmad bin 'Atiyyah, one of the great Shaikhs of Syria

(Daran is a village near Damascus) ;
he died A.H. 215

and was buried in Daran, on fol. 82b.
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170. Fath bin 'Ali of Mausil, died the loth of Dhu-

alhijjah (^js^' >x^c), A. H. 220, on fol. 82b.

171. Basliar Hafi, son of Harith bin
'

Abd-alrahman
bin 'Ata bin Haraan bin 'Abdallal), with the Kunyah
Abu Nasr, friend of Ahmad Hanbal (No. 24) and
Fudail bin 'lyad (No. 96), born in Baghdad A. H. 150,
died the loth of Muharram, A. H. 227, and was buried
outside the town of Baghdad, on fol. 83

a
.

172. Ahmad bin Abi-alhawaii (i^JJ, BO to be read

instead of Uj\^ both in the text here and in the

following copy, according to fol. go
a

,
I. 7, and the

Nafahat-aluns), with the Kunyah Abu-alhasan, ori-

ginally of Damascus, pupil of Abu Sulaimau Daraui

(No. 169), died A. H. 230, on fol. 83
a

.

173. Hatim bin 'Unwan
(^j^s., so correctly in the

Nafahat-aluns
;
here and in the following copy uly-c)

alasamm (the deaf one), with the Kunyah Abu 'Abd-

alrahman, originally of Balkh, pupil of Shaikh Shakik
Balkhi (No. 167) and a Hanafite, died A. H. 237, on
fol. 8 3

b

174. Shaikh Ahmad bin Khidrawaih, with theJKun-
yah Abu Hamid (in the following copy Abu 'Abid),
originally of Balkh, pupil of the preceding Shaikh;
he was personally acquainted with Ibrahim Adham,
Shaikh Bayazid Bistami (No. 66), Abu Turab Bakhshi

(who died, according to the Nafahat-aluns, A. H. 245,
in the same year as Dhu-alnun Misri), and Abu Hafs
Hacldad (No. 184); he died A. H. 240, 95 years old,
and was buried in Balkh, on fol. 83

b
.

175. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas Hamzah bin Muhammad
of Karat, died A. H. 241, on fol. 84*.

176. Shaikh Harith (in the following copy'Aris, u~,lc)
bin Asad Muhasabi, with the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah,
of Basrah, died in Baghdad, A. H. 243, on fol. 84*.

177. Hadrat Shaikh Dhu-alnun Misri, with his real

name : Tuban (here jjby) bin Ibrahim, and the Kun-

yah Abu-alfaid, a follower of the Imam Malik (No. 2 2),
and a pupil of Israfil, died the 26th of Sha'ban, A. H.

245 (so correctly in the following copy), on fol. 84a.

178. Abu Turab Nakhshabi, with his real name:
'Askar bin alhasin

(j-^-o-il ^^ or according to others :

'Askar bin Muhammad bin alhasin (the following copy
reads alhusain), a great Shaikh of Khurasan, con-

temporary and friend of Abu Hatim 'Attar Basri and
Hatim alasamm (No. 173), died the i7th of Jumada-
alawwal, A. H. 245, on fol. 85*.

179. Ibrahim bin 'Isa, of Isfahan, was in friendly in-

tercourse with Ma'ruf Karkhi (No. 27), died in Isfahan,
A. H. 247, on fol. 8sa.

180. Zakariyya bin Yahya alharawt, praised by the
Imam Hanbal (No. 24), died in Harat in the month
Kajab, A. H. 255, on fol. 85.

181. Abu 'Abdallah alsijzi, one of the great Shaikhs
of Khurasan, friend of Abu Hafs Haddad (No. 184),
died A. H. 255, on fol. 8^>.

182. Muhammad bin 'Ali Hakim altirmidhi, with
the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah, founder of the Laj^
t-i-^-Xa., died A. H. 255 ; he is called one of the special
friends (^b ,JZ\y>. j\)

of the Imam-i-a'zam, i. e. Abu
Hanifah (No. 21); but this can scarcely be taken in
the literal sense of the word, as Abu Hanifah died

A. H. 150 ;
a great stress is also laid upon his continual

intercourse with the prophet Khidr, on fol. 8sb .

183. Yahya bin Ma'adh Razi, with the Kunyah Abu
Zakariyya and the Lakab Wa'iz, died A. H. 258, and
was buried in Nishapur, on fol. 86a

.

184. Abu Hafs Haddad, with his real name : 'Amr
bin Salamah (-JL, ^ j,^), of Nishapur, pupil of Abu
'Abdallah Bawardi ((^jU), teacher of Abu 'Uthmln
Hiri (No. 205), and contemporary with Junaid (No. 29),
died A.H. 264 or 265, on fol. 86b.

185. Shaikh 'Ali bin Muwaffak Baghdad!, who had
met with Dhu-alnun Misri (No. 177), and performed
the pilgrimage seventy times, died A.H. 265, and was
buried in Harat, on fol. 86b .

186. Ahmad bin Wahab, with the Kunyah Abu
Ja'far, died A.H. 270, on fol. 87".

187. Shah Shuja Kirmani, with the Kuuyah Abu-
alfawaris, of royal descent, and pupil of Abu-alhafs
Haddad (No. 184); he was a friend of Abu Tiirab

Nakhshabi (No. 178), Abu Dharra' BasrJ, Abu 'Ubaid

Basri, etc., and died after A.H. 270, on fol. 87"*.

188. Shaikh Hamdun Kassar, with the Kunyah Abu
Salih, son of 'Umarah (in the following copy 'Imad); he
founded the sj,ULs i^o, was a follower of Sufyan
Thauri (No. 162), and a friend of Abu Turab Nakhshabi

(No. 178), 'Ali Kasrabadi (read Nasrabadl or Nasira-

badi), and Abu Hafs (No. 184), and died A.H. 271, on
fol. 87^.

189. Fath bin Shakhraf (^-J^), with the Kunyah
Abu Nasr, born in Marw, died the I5th of Sha'ban,
A.H. 273, on fol. 87

b
.

190. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah (in the following copy
Abu Muhammad) Mukhtar, son of Muhammad bin

Ahmad, born in Harat
;
he was the Pir of Shaikh Abu-

al'ali bin Mukhtar al'alawi alhusaini (alsakhi in the fol-

lowing copy), and died in Harat, A.H. 277, on fol. 87
b

.

191. Abu 'Abdallah Maghribl, with his real name:
Muhammad bin Isma'il, the spiritual guide of Ibrahim
Khawwas (No. 199) and Ibrahim biu Shaiban Kir-
manshahi (No. 232), and the pupil of Abu-alhasan

(Abu-alhusain in the following copy) 'AH Zarrin, who
was himself a disciple of Khwajah 'Abd-alwahid Zaid

(No. 95), whose teacher Shaikh Hasan Basri (No. 19)
had been; he died, 122 years old, A.H. 279, on fol. 87

b
.

192. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah Khakan alsufi, of Bagh-
dad, died A. H. 279, on fol. 88a

.

193. Sahl (in the following copy Suhail) bin 'Abd-
allah Tustari, with the Kuuyah Abu Muhammad, a

Hanafite, pupil of Dhu-alnun Misri (No. 177), died in

Muharram, A. H. 283, 80 years old, on fol. 88a .

194. Abu Sa'id Kharraz, with his real name: Ahmad
bin 'IsS, born in Baghdad, and founder of the iii^,

sjjVJj* ; he was a pupil of Muhammad bin Mansur Tust,
and friend of Dhu-alnun Misri (No. 177), Sari Sakatl

(No. 28), Bashar Ha.fi (No. 171), and others, and died
at Makkah, A.H. 286 (according to others 285 or 287),
on fol. 88b .

195. 'Abbas bin Hamzah Nishapuri, with the Kun-
yah Abu-alf'adl, friend of Dhu-alnun Misri and Bayazid
Bistami (No. 66), died in Eabi'-alawwal, A.H. 287 (288
in the following copy), on fol. 89".

196. Abu Hamzah Baghdad!, with his real name:
U 3
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Muhammad bin Ibrahim, friend of Bashar Hafi, Sari

Sakati, and Abu Turab Nakhshabi (No. 178), pupil of

Harith Muhasabi (No. 176), and contemporary with

Abu-alhusaiu (in No. 201 and in the following copy

Abu-alhasan) Nuri and Khair alnassaj (No. 221), died

A. H. 289, on fol. 89".

197. Abd Hamzah Khurasani, born in Nishapur,

friend of Abu turab Nakhshabi and Abu Said Kharraz

(No. 194), and contemporary with Shaikh Junaid (No.

29), died A. H. 290, on fol. 89*.

198. Shaikh Abubakr Dakkak, with his real name :

Muhammad bin 'Abdallah, contemporary with Abu-

alhusain Nuri and Abu Hamzah Khurasani, died A.H.

290, on fol. 89
b

.

199. Ibrahim alkhawwas, with the Kunyah Abu

Ishak, of Baghdad, belonging to the same group of

friends and contemporaries as the previous Shaikhs ;

he died A.H. 291, and the statement of a conversation

between him and Abu-alhasan Kharakani who died

A.H. 425 (No. 67) must needs be wrong, unless a mere

epiritual intercourse is meant, on fol. 89
b

.

200. Zakariyya bin Duluya (w)l>), with the Kun-

yah Abu Yahya, of Nishapur, died A. H. 294, on fol. 9o
a

.

201. Abu-alhasan (according to Nos. 196, 198, and

222, and the Nafahat-aluns : Abu-alhusain) Nuri, with

his real name : Ahmad bin Muhammad or Muhammad
bin Muhammad, known as Ibn Baghawi, his father

having been a native of Baghshur between Harat

and Marw (see on Baghshur, also called Bagh, with the

nisbah Baghawi, Barbier de Meynard's Dictionnaire

geographique etc., p. 109) ;
he was born and brought

up at Baghdad, pupil of Sari Sakati, friend of Muham-

mad bin 'Ali Kassab and Ahmad bin (Abi) alhawari

(No. 172), and contemporary with Shaikh Junaid and

Dhu-alnun Misri ;
the Shaikhs of his time gave him the

honorary epithet of i^liU^^-*!
or prince of hearts ;

he

instituted the |^j w_>, and died A. H. 295 (others fix,

less correctly, his death in A. H. 286), on fol. 90*.

202. Shaikh 'Amr (in the following copy 'Umar) bin

Uthman Makki Sufi, with the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah,

pupil of Junaid, and teacher ofHusain bin Mansur Hallaj

(No. 211), died in Baghdad, A.H. 296 (according to

others, A.H. 291 or most likely 297, the same year in

which Junaid died), on fol. 9O
b

.

203. Abu 'Uthman "Wa'iz, with his real name : Sa'id

bin Isma'il bin (Sa'id bin) Mansur, born and brought

up in- Rai, lived afterwards in Nishapur, where he died,

A. H. 298, on fol. 91*.

204. Samnun bin Muhibb (according to the Nafahat-

aluns : bin Hamzah almuhibb) Kadhdhab, with the

Kunyah Abu-alhusain or Abu-alhasan (according to

others Abu-alkasim), friend of Sari Sakati (No. 28),

Muhammad bin 'Alt Kassab, and Abu Ahmad Kalanisi,

died A.H. 298, on fol. 91*.

205. Abu 'Uthman Hiri, with his real name : Sa'id

bin Isma'il Hiri Nishap'uri (Hirah is a quarter of Ni-

shapur), originally of Rai, pupil of Shah Shuja (No. 1 87),

Abu Hafs Haddad (No. 184), and Yahya bin Ma'adh

Razi (No. 183, in the following copy the latter two are

called his friends, not his teachers), and friend of Shaikh

Junaid, Ruwaim (No. 143), Yusuf bin Husain (No. 208),

and Muhammad bin Fadl Balkhi (No. 217), died in

Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 298, on fol. 91*.

206. Shaikh Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Masruk,

with the Kunyah Abu-al'abbas, originally of Tus,

teacher of Shaikh 'Ali Rudbari and pupil of Harith

Muhasabi (No. 176), died A.H. 299 (this Shaikh is en-

tirely wanting in the following copy), on fol. 9i
b

.

207. Talhah (so to be read instead of s_xM both in

text and index, according to the Nafahat-aluns) bin

Muhammad Sabah Nili, pupil of Shaikh Abu 'Uthman

Hiri (No. 205), died A. H. 302, on fol. 9i
b

.

208. Yusuf bin Husain Razi, with the Kunyah Abu

Ya'kub, pupil of Dhu-alnun Misri, and follower of

Imam Hanbal, died A.H. 303 or 304, on fol. 92*.

209. AM-al'abbas Busti, with his real name : 'Abd-

allah bin Muhammad bin Na.fi' (bin Muhammad, as

the following copy adds) Mukarram, died in Ramadan

or Muharram, A.H. 304, on fol. 92*.

210. Abu 'Abdallah bin Jalla (so according to No.

224, the following copy and the Nafahat-aluns, JS'o.

1412, fol. $8
b

;
the text here has jJ^.. instead of *jL.),

with his real name : Ahmad bin Yahya, originally of

Baghdad, lived in Ramlah (near Damascus), pupil of

Abu Turab Nakhshabi (No. 178) and Dhu-alnun Misri,

and friend of Junaid and Nuri (No. 201), died A.H. 306,

on fol. 92
a
.

211. Husain bin Mansur Hallaj, with the Kunyah

Abu-almughith, originally of Baida in Ears ; the views

of the greatest Sutic Shaikhs are utterly at variance

with regard to his spiritual authority ; some, like his

own Pir 'Amr bin 'Uthman Makki (No. 202), Abu Ya'-

kub Nahrajuri (No. 228), and 'Ali bin Sahl (in the fol-

lowing copy again Suliail, comp. No. 193) Isfahan!,

reject him altogether; whereas Shaikh Abubakr Shibli

(No. 30), Abu-al'abbas bin 'Ata (in the following copy

incorrectly 'Attar, No. 212), Shaikh 'Abdallah (correctly

Abu 'Abdallah' in the following copy) bin Khafif (No.

144), Shaikh Abu-alkasim Nasrabadi (No. 267), Shaikh

Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair (No. 294), Khwajah'Abdallah

Ansari (No. 300), Shaikh Abu-alkasim Gurgam, and

Pir 'Ali Hujwiri, the author of the i^j^s^' i_i-iO (No.

298), fully believe in him. Khwajah Muhammad Parsa

(No. 83) in his i_>lkil J^oj refutes the common idea

that Shaikh Junaid had written a fatwa for the execu-

tion of Hallaj, by simply referring to the fact of Junaid

having died eleven or twelve years before his alleged

victim. Hallaj was put to death in Baghdad on the

25th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 309, on fol. 92
b

.

212. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas bin 'Ata, with his real

name : Muhammad bin Ahmad of Baghdad, friend of

Junaid and' Shaikh Abu Sa'id Kharraz (No. 194), died

in Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 309 (according to others, but less

correctly, A. H. 311, in the following copy this Shaikh

is wanting), on fol. 93*.

213. Abubakr Razi, with his real name : Muhammad

bin Zakariyya, died A.H. 310, on fol. 93*.

214. Abu-alkhair Himsi, died A.H. 310, on fol. 93
b

.

215. Abu Muhammad Jurairi (L^,*-,
in the follow-

ing copy Hariri, (jyJ^>-),
with his real name : Ahmad

bin Muhammad bin Husain (according to others : Hu-

sain bin' Muhammad, 'and even : 'Abdallah bin Yahya),

one of the most excellent pupils of Shaikh Junaid and

friend of Sahl bin 'Abdallah Tustari (No. 193), died

A. H. 312 (according to others, A.H. 314), on fol. 93
b

.
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216. Naban bin Muhammad alhammal, originally of

Wasit, lived in Misr, was a friend of Shaikh Junaid,

and one of the spiritual teachers of Nuri (No. 201),

died in Ramadan, A. H. 316, on fol. 93
b

.

217. Muhammad bin Fadl (Fudail in the following

copy), with the Kunyah Abu 'Abdallah, born in Balkh

and pupil of Shaikh Ahmad bin Khidrawaih (No. 174),
died A. H. 319, and was buried in Samarkand, on

fol. 93
b

-

218. Abu-alhusain (in the following copy and the

Nafahat-aluns: Abu-alhasan) Warrak, with his real

name : Muhammad bin Sa'd, one of the great Shaikhs

of Nishapur, pupil of Abu 'Uthman Hiri (No. 205),
died A. H. 319, on fol. 94*.

219. Shaikh Abu-alhasan aldarraj, born in Baghdad,
was a pupil of Ibrahim Khawwas (No. 199), and died

A. H. 320, on fol. 94*.

220. Shaikh Abu 'Umar (in the following copy Abu-

bakr) Dimishki, friend of Abu 'Abdallah bin Jalla (No.

210), and one of the companions of Dhu-alnun Misri,

diedA.H. 320, on fol. 94".
221. Shaikh Khair alnassaj, with the Kunyah Abu-

alhasan, and the real name of Muhammad bin Isma'il,

originally of Samirah, lived in Baghdad and was a pupil
of Sari Sakati, as well as a contemporary of Shaikh

Junaid, Ibrahim Khawwas (No. 199), and Shibli, died

1 20 years old, A. H. 322, on fol. 94*.
222. Shaikh Abubakr alwasiti, with his real name :

Muhammad bin Musa, known as Ibn Farghani, one of

the old companions of Shaikh Junaid and Abu-alhusain

(or Abu-alhasan, as the following copy has) Nuri (No.

201), died in Marw, A. H. 320 (according to others,

after A. H. 320), on fol. 94
b

.

223. Shaikh Abubakr Kitabi (
(j\^, in the following

copy and the Nafahat-aluns Katani,
(J\^), with his

real name : Muhammad bin 'Ali bin Ja'far, originally

of Baghdad, pupil of Shaikh Junaid, honoured by the

epithet ^p. e-]f*,
because he spent 30 years in the

..^a.

or precincts of the temple of Makkah, and died there,

A. H. 322, on fol. 94
b

.

224. Shaikh Ibrahim bin Da'ud alkassar alrakki (so

according to the Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. 8i b

marginal gloss; the text here has
.Jpl

or
,J>^)>

with

the Kunyah Abu Ishak, one of the Syrian Shaikhs,

contemporary with Junaid, Dhu-alnun Misri, and Abu
'Abdallah bin Jalla (No. 210), died A.H. 326, on fol. 95*.

225. Abu-alhasan (according to the Nafahat-aluns,
No. 1412, fol. 8o a

, Abu-alhusain) bin Muhammad al-

muzayyin (^jjjil),
with his real name 'Ali, of Bagh-

dad, friend of Junaid and Sahl (in the following copy
again Suhail) bin 'Abdallah Tustari (No. 193); there

are said to have been two Shaikhs with the name

Muzayyin, viz. Muzayyin-i-Kabir and Muzayyin -i-

Saghir, the greater and the smaller Muzayyin ; the

present Shaikh is Muzayyin-i-Saghir, who died in

Makkah, A. H. 327 or 328, on fol. 95*.
226. Abu 'Ali Thakafi ( t_sJJJ,

confirmed by a mar-

ginal gloss in the Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. 97
b

;
in

the text of the Nafahat and the following copy
(_55AjJl),

with his real name : Muhammad bin 'Abd-alwahhab,

contemporary with Abu Hafs Haddad (No. 184) and
Hamdiin Kassar (No. 1 88), died A.H. 328 (so correctly

according to the following copy, instead of 308 J.* ....

JL-..-?-*J)
as is written here), on fol. 95

b
.

227. Shaikh Abd Muhammad Murta'ish, with his

real name : 'Abdallah bin Muhammad Nishapuri, lived

in Baghdad, and was a pupil of Abu Hafs Haddad and of

Shaikh Junaid (No. 29) ;
he died A. H. 328, on fol. 95**.

228. Shaikh Abu Ya'kub Nahrajuri,withhis real name :

Ishak bin Muhammad, pupil of Abft Ya'kub Sufi and

friend of Junaid and 'Amr (in the following copy again

'Umar) bin 'Uthman (No. 202), stayed many years in

Makkah, and died there A. H. 330, on fol. 95
b

.

229. Shaikh Abu-alhaean alsa'igh (_JLJI) Dinawari,

with his real name : 'Ali bin Muhammad bin Suhail (in

the Nafithat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. 8ob
, Sahl), lived in

Misr, pupil of Shaikh Abu Ja'far Saidalani (in the

following copy Sailani), and spiritual guide of Abu-
alhasan (according to others Abu-alhusain) Karafi

( jlJ, nisbah of jLS, a town in Egypt) and Abu 'Uth-

man Maghribi ;
he died the 15th of Rajab, A.H. 331

(or according to others 330), and was buried in Mifr,
on fol. 96*.

230. Shaikh Abubakr bin Tahir Abhari, with his

real name : 'Abdallah bin Tahir bin Harith Ta'!,

contemporary with Shibli, and friend of Yusuf bin

Husaiii (No. 208) ;
he was one of the great Shaikhs of

'Irak-i-'ajam (J-J) and died A. H. 330, on fol. 96".

231. Shaikh 'Abdallah Manazil (according to the

Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. iooa ,
bin Muhammad bin

Manazil), pupil of Hamdun Kassar (No. 188), died A.H.

331, on fol. 96*.

232. Shaikh Ibrahim bin Shaiban alkirmanshaht,
with the Kunyah Abu Ishak, a Shaikh of 'Irak-i-'ajam
and friend of Abu 'Abdallah Maghribi (No. 191) and
Ibrahim Khawwas (No. 199), died A.H. 337, on fol. 96*.

233. Shaikh Abu 'AH Mashtuli (in the following

copy Mashghuli, U- A
-, Mashtul or Mashghul being

a village, 10 farsaugs from Misr), with his real name :

Hasan bin 'Ali bin Musa, disciple of Abu 'Ali Katib

and Abu Ya'kub Musa, died A.H. 340, and was buried

in Mashtul or Mashghul, on fol. 96*.
234. Shaikh Abubakr Tamistani, originally of Fare,

lived in Nishapur, and was a disciple of Shaikh Abu-
bakr Shibli (No. 30), died in Nishapur, A.H. 340, on

fol. 96b

235. Shaikh Abu Sa'id A'rabt, with his real name :

Ahmad bin Muhammad, originally of Basrah, dwelt in

Makkah ;
he was a friend of Junaid, and died A.H. 340

or 341, on fol. 96
b

.

-

236. Ja'far alhadhdha (MjJJ, in the following copy

i^jJiil, alkhuldi), with the Kunyah Abu Muhammad,
friend of Junaid, died A. H. 341 (so correctly, according
to the following copy, instead of 301 in the text here,

J^a. being omitted) in Shiraz, on fol. 96b.

237. Ibrahim bin Ahmad (bin) almuwallad alsufi,

with the Kunyah Abu lehak, one of the great Shaikhs

of Rakkah, friend of Abu 'Abdallah bin Jalla (No. 210)
and Ibrahim Kassar alrakki (No. 224), died A.H. 342,
on fol. 96

b
.

238. Shaikh Abu-alkasim alhakim alsamarkandi, with

his real name : Ishak bin Muhammad iBma'il, friend of

Abubakr Warrak (No. 264), and author of a
^....ii

on

several verses of the Kuran, died the loth of Muharram,
A. H. 342, in Samarkand, on fol. 96

b
.
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239. Shaikh Abu-alkasim bin 'tsa (bin 'AH in the

following copy) albaghdadi, with his real name Faris

(Farid, i^^U, in the following copy), one of the spiritual

successors of Husain bin Mansur Hallaj (No. 211), died

the same loth of Muharram, in the same year, 342, in

Samarkand, on fol. gf
a

.

240. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas Sayyari ((^UL,), grandson
of Ahmad bin Sayyar, with his real name : Kasim bin

Kasiin bin Mahdi, pupil of Abubakr Wasiti (No. 222),
born in Marw, died there, A. H. 342, on fol. 97

a
.

241. Shaikh Abu-alkhair altainati
(^b-^JI,

Tainat

being a village near Misr, or according to others, near

Masisah in Maghrib) alakta', with his real name Ham-

mad, friend of Junaid and Abii 'Abdallah bin Jalla,

died A. H. 343, on fol. 97
a

.

242. Abubakr Misri, with his real name : Muham-
mad bin Ibrahim, the teacher of Abubakr Dakki (No.

253) and Karafi (comp. No. 229), pupil of Zakkak-i-

Kabir and friend of Junaid and Nuri, died in Misr, A.H.

345, in Ramadan, on fol. 97*.

243. Abubakr 'Atufi
(^jJtc),

with his real name :

Muhammad bin 'All bin Husain bin Wahab 'Atufi,

pupil of Junaid, died in Kamlah, A. H. 345, on fol. 97
b

.

244. Abu Muzahim (*U^ >>.l
in the following copy :

Abu Marahim
j^]/^ j->J)

of Shiraz, contemporary with

Junaid and Shibli (No. 30), died A.H. 345, on fol. 97
b

.

245. Abu 'Amr ('Umar in the following copy) alzaj-

jaji, with his real name Ibrahim, according to others :

Muhammad bin Ibrahim, originally of Nishapur, friend

of Junaid, Ruwaim (No. 143), Abu'Uthman Hiri (No.

205), and Ibrahim Khawwas (No. 199), lived forty

years in Makkah, died A. H. 348 (in the following copy

347). on fo1 - 97
b

-

246. Shaikh Ja'far bin Muhammad bin Nusair (Nasr
in the following copy) alkhuldi ((_jjjlil, Khuld is a

quarter of Baghdad), with the Kunyah Abu Muhammad,
disciple of Junaid and Ibrahim Khawwas (therefore Ja'far

himself is styled in the Nafahat-aluns
(_/>1i' )

alkhaw-

was) and spiritual guide of Shaikh Abu-al'abbas Naha-

wandi (No. 145), friend of Nuri, Ruwaim, Samnun (No.

204), and Jurairi (No. 215), died 95 years old, A. H. 348,

and was buried in Baghdad by the side of Sari Sakati

and Junaid (Nos. 28 and 29), on fol. 97
b

.

247. Abu-alhusain (according to the Nafahat-aluns :

Abu-alhasan) alsufi alfushanji, with his real name :

'Ali bin Ahmad bin Suhail (Sahl, according to the

Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. io7
b
),
born in Fushanj or

Pusbang, near Harat, friend of Abu-al'abbas bin 'Ata

(No. 212) Jurairi (No. 215), Ta'ir (correctly Tahir in

the following copy) Makdisi, and Abu 'Umar Dimishki,
died A. H. 348, on fol. 98*.

248. Abubakr bin Da'ud Dinawari, lived in Syria,

and was in friendly intercourse with 'Abdallah bin

Jalla (No. 210), died A. H. 350, on fol. 98*.

249. Shaikh 'Abdallah, with the Kunyah Abu Mu-

hammad, son of Muhammad bin 'Abdallah, born in

Nishapur (although his family originally belonged to

Rai), was a friend of Junaid^ Muhammad bin alfadl

(in the following copy again bin Fudail) Balkhi (No.

217), Ruwaim, Samnun (No. 204), Abu 'Ali Jurjani,

and Muhammad Hamid (in the following copy again

'Abid, comp. No. 174), and died A.H. 353, on fol. 98b .

250. Shaikh Bundar bin HusainbinMuhammad bin al-

muhallab Shirazi, with the Kunyah Abu-alhusain (Abu-
alhasan in the following copy), pupil of Shibli (No. 30),
teacher of Abu 'Abdallah bin Khafif, and friend of Abu
Ja'far Haddad, died in Arjan, A. H. 353, on fol. 98

b
.

251. 'Abd-almalik bin 'Ali bin 'Abdallah bin 'Umar

alkazaruni, with the Kunyah Abu 'Umar, died the 26th

of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 358, on fol. 98b .

252. 'Alilriu Bundarbin Husain alsufi alsairafi, with

the Kunyah Abii-alhasan, of Nishapur, friend of

Junaid, Ruwaim, Samnun, Ibn 'Ata (No. 2 1 2), Jurair!

(No. 215), and Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah bin Khafif (No.

144), died A.H. 359, on fol. 98b
.

253. Shaikh Abubakr aldakki, with his real name :

Muhammad bin Da'ud Dimishki (others call him

Dinawavi), pupil of Zakkak-i-Kabir, lived in Syria and
died there, 120 years old, A.H. 359; he had enjoyed

personal acquaintance with Junaid, on fol. 99*.

254. Abu-alhasan (Abu Husaiu in the following

copy) bin Salim Basri, the last pupil of Sahl (again
Suhail in the following copy) bin 'Abdallah Tustari

(No. 193) and teacher of Abu Talib Makki (No. 278),
died A. H. 360, on fol. 99".

255. Abubakr Mufid, with his real name: Mu-
hammad bin Ahmad bin Ibrahim, born in Jarjarabad,
had personally known Yusuf bin Husain (No. 208) and

Junaid, died A.H. 364, ion fol. 99*.

256. Shaikh Isma'il Nishapuri, died A.H. 365, on

fol. 99
a

.

257. Abu 'Umar (according to the Nafahat-aluns,
No. 1412, fol. io8a

,
Abu 'Amr) bin Nujaid, with his

real name : Isma'il bin Nujaid bin Ahmad alsullami,

the grandfather of Shaikh Abu 'Abd-alrahman Sullami

(No. 284), had personally known -Shaikh Junaid, died

A.H. 365 or 366, on fol. 99.
258. Abu 'Abdallah Mukri, with his real name :

Muhammad bin Ahmad almukri (Nafahat-aluns, No.

1412, fol. 127% almaghribi), friend of Abu Yusuf (in

the following copy Yusuf) bin Husain, 'Abdallah

Kharraz of Rai, Muzaffar Kirmanshahi, Ruwaim,
Jurairi, Ibn 'Ata, and others, died A. H. 366, on

fol. 99b .

259. Abubakr Kati'i, Hafiz and Imam of Baghdad,
was in the science of tradition (v*j.Xa-) a pupil of

'Abdallah bin Ahmad bin Hanbal and had also person-

ally known Shaikh Juuaid; he died in Baghdad, Dhu-

alhijjah, A.H. 360 (a mistake for A. H. 368, see the Nafa-

hat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. 96
a
),

on fol. 99b .

260. Shaikh Abu Muhammad (Abu Ahmad in the

following copy), son of Muhammad bin 'Isa Nishapuri,
died A. H. 368 (so to be read according to the following

copy, instead of 308 e*Aji j j.^ ~^, the word c:. m.ti

being omitted), on fol. 99
b

.

261. Abu 'Abdallah Rudbari, with his real name:
Ahmad bin 'Ata, one of the Syrian Shaikhs, lived in

Sur (Tyrus) and died there, A.H. 369; his grave is

now covered by the sea, on fol. 99
b

.

262. Abu Sahl (in the following copy again Abu

Suhail) Sa'luki (
(̂ j\j^o=j^Jj'),

with his real name :

Muhammad bin Sulaiman Sa'luki al-fakir, born in

Nishapur, A.H. 290, died 79 years old, A.H. 369; he

was a friend of Shibli, Murta'ish (No. 227), and Abu
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'All Thakafi (or ShafakJ, as the text of the Nafahat-
aluns spells the name again, No. 1412, fol. I46b ; comp.
No. 226 above), on fol. 99

b
.

263. Shaikh Ibrahim bin Thabit, with the Kunyah
Abu Ishak, friend and older contemporary of Shaikh
Abu'Abd-alrahman Sullami (comp. No. 257), died A. H.

369, on fol. 99
b

.

264. Shaikh Abubakr Warrak, with his real name :

Muhammad bin 'Umar alhakim, originally of Tirmidh,
but lived in Balkh

;
he was the pupil of Muhammad

bin 'Ali Hakim Tirmidhi (No. 182), and the author
of a diwan and of several other works ;

he had studied

the Pentateuch, the Gospels, and Psalms, died A. H. 370
and was buried in Tirmidh, on fol. ioon

.

265. Abubakr Farra (the following copy has an
incorrect

j\jj),
with his real name : Muhammad bin

Ahmad bin Hamdun Farra, of Nishapur, friend of Abu
'Ali Thakafi (here the Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. 92^,
also read distinctly LSisj,

see No. 226 above), 'Abdallah

Manazil (No. 231), Abubakr Shibli, Abubakr bin Tahir

Abhari (No. 230), and Murta'ish (No. 227), died A. H.

370, on fol. iooa
.

266. Abu-alhusain Husri, with his real name : 'Ali

bin Ibrahim, originally of Basrah, lived in Baghdad ;

he was a Hanbalite, pupil of Shaikh Shibli, and died in

Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 371, on fol. iooa
.

267. Abu-alkasim Nasrabadi, with his real name :

Ibrahim bin Muhammad bin Mahmuyah (jjj^sr ),

born in Nishapur, pupil of Shaikh Shibli and friend of

Abu 'Ali Rudbari (No. 68), Murta'ish, and Abubakr
bin Tahir Abhari

;
at the end of his life he settled in

the holy precincts of Makkah
;
he died, according to the

Nafahat-aluns, A. H. 372, according to Yafi'i, the (jlsr*

jUJ.}l1,
antl others in the month Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.

367, which seems to be more correct, on fol. iooa.

268. Abubakr altarsusi, with his real name : 'Ali

bin Ahmad bin Muhammad Tarsusi
;
he was a disciple

of Abu-alharamain (probably Abu-alhusain, as the

following copy reads) Haliki, friend of Ibrahim bin
Shaiban Kirmanshahi (No. 232), and received the nick-

name of
(^r^-il u-jjlk, 'the peacock of the two holy

places (Makkah and Madinah),' in consequence of a

lengthened stay in Makkah; he died A. H. 374 and
was buried in Makkah, on fol. ioob .

269. 'Abd-alwahid bin 'Ali alsayyari, nephew and

pupil of Abu-al'abbas Sayyari (No. 240), died A. H.

375 (the following copy has no doubt incorrectly

370), on fol. ioob .

270. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah albarki, born in Bark, a
suburb of Khwarizm, where he also spent his life ; he
died A. H. 376, on fol. ioob .

271. Abu Nasr Sarraj, with his real name: 'Abd-

allah bin 'Ali altusi, with the nickname \^\ u-jjU>,
' the peacock of the dervishes

;

'

among his numerous

works is the x\. c_>hi on Sufism
; he was a pupil of

Abu Muhammad Murta'ish (No. 227) and had personally
known Sar! Sakatt (1 see No. 28) and Sahl (in the

following copy again Suhail) Tustari (No. 193), died
in Tus, A. H. 370 (correctly 378, as the following copy
has), on fol. ioob .

272. Abu-alkasim Razt, with his real name : Ja'far

bin Ahmad bin Muhammad, lived in Nishapur and
was a friend of Ibn 'Atd (No. 212), Muhammad bin

Abi-aljawari (correctly alhawari, as in No. 172), and
Abu 'Ali Rudbari (No. 68), died in Rai, A. H. 378, on
fol. ior a

.

273. Abu-alkasim almukri, with his real name:
Ja'far bin Ahmad bin Muhammad almukri, brother of
Abu 'Abdallah Mukri (No. 258), one of the Shaikhs of

Khurasan and friend of Ibn 'Ata, Jurairi, Abubakr bin
Abi Sa'clan, Abu 'Ali Rudbari, and Abubakr Mamshad,
died in Nishapur, A. H. 378, on fol. ioi a

.

274. Abubakr Kalabadi (tpliitft with his real

name : Muhammad bin Ibrahim bin Ya'kub alkalabadi

albukhari, author of a i j"*J v-jlii, died in Bukhara
the 1 9th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 380 (according to

others A. H. 384 or 385), on fol. ioi a
.

275. Shaikh Abu-alkhair
(^JJ_jJ.I,

so according to

the index on fol. 2 a
,
the following copy, and the

Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412, fol. iO2b
,
last line; the text

here reads Abu-aljunaid, A.;.U y\) Habashi, with the

nickname of &*^ u-jjli (like Abubakr altarsusf,

see No. 268
; but a marginal note in the Nafahat-aluns,

No. 1412, fol. ic>3
a

, declares this to be a mistake), for

sixty years he stayed in the holy places and died in

Makkah, A. H. 383, on fol. ioi a
.

276. Ahmad bin Ibrahim almusawwami
( *j~\\ }

in

the following copy Jfrz*), with the Kunyah Abu
'Ali, one of the Shaikhs of Baghdad, died 83 years old,
A. H. 386, in the month Sha'ban

; he is called here a
friend of Shaikh Sari Sakati, which is an impossibility,
since that Shaikh died fifty years before Ahmad bin
Ibrahim was born (see No. 28), on fol. ioi b .

277. Shaikh Abu-alhusain bin Sam'un. with his real

name Muhammad (in the Nafahat-aluns more fully :

Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Isina'il bin Sam'un) and
the Lakab i-xi.l)

(jls\j ,

'

wisdom-speaking,' a con-

temporary of Shaikh Shibli, born A. H. 300, died I5th
of Dhu-alka'dah or' Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 386 or 387, on
fol. ioib.

278. Shaikh Abu Talib Makki, with his real name :

Muhammad bin 'Ali bin 'Atiyyah alharithi, pupil of
Shaikh Abu-alhasan (or Abu-alhusain) Muhammad bin
Abi 'Abdallah Ahmad bin alsalim albasri, died in Ju-

mada-alakhar, A. H. 386, on fol. 102*.
279. Abubakr alsusi, with his real name : Muhammad

bin Ibrahim alsufi alsusi, lived in Syria and died in

Damascus in Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 386, on fol. 102".

280. Shaikh Abu-alkasim Dinawarl Wa'iz, with his

real name : 'Abd-alsamad bin 'Umar bin Muhammad
bin Ishak, died the 24th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 397, and
was buried by the side of Imam Hanbal, on fol. 102*.

281. Khwajah Yahya bin 'Ammar alshaibant, ori-

ginally of Sijistan ; he had personally known Shaikh
Abu 'Abdallah bin Khafif (No. 144), and Khwajah
'Abdallah Ansari (No. 300) had known him when a

boy ; he died A. H. 402, on fol. iO2a.

282. Shaikh 'Uthman bin Abu 'Ami- (Abu 'Umar in

the following copy) Bakilani, died in Rajab, A. H. 402,
84 years old, on fol. 102".

283. Shaikh Abu 'Ali Dakkak, with his real name:
Hasan bin Muhammad Dakkak, pupil of Shaikh Abu-
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alkasim Nasrabadi (No. 267); Abu-alkasim Kushairi

(No. 299) was his disciple and son-in-law; Abu 'AH
died in Nishapur in the month Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.. 405
or 406, on fol. iO2 b .

284. Shaikh Abu 'Abd-alrahman (comp. Nos. 257
and 263 ;

in No. 294 and in the following copy simply

'Abd-alrahman) Sullami, with his real name : Muham-
inad bin Husain bin Muhammad bin Musa Sullami,

pupil of Shaikh Abu-alkasim Nasrabadi (No. 267) and
Shaikh Shibli

;
Shaikh Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair got

his investiture from him, after the death of his Pir

Abu-alfadl; Abu 'Abd-alrahman is the author of the

ijjUu. j :,-" and the
^-A...?.

ei>U_Jj, and died in

Sha'ban, A. H. 412, on fol. 102^,

285. Shaikh Abu Sa'id Malini (Barbier de Meynard,
Dictionnaire g^ographique etc. de la Perse, p. 511, calls

him Abu Sa'd), with his real name : Ahmad bin

Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Isma'il bin Hafs (^aAa.,
so distinctly in the following copy ;

here is written

^--^ or ^a-"^), born in Malin near Harat, died in

Shawwal, A. H. 412, in Egypt, on fol. iO2b .

286. Abu-alhasan (according to the following copy
and the Nafahat-aluns Abu-alhusain) bin Jahdam Ha-

madani, with his real name 'Ali, disciple of Kaukabi

and Ja'far Khuldt (No. 246), author of a work isr*

j\f~,'y\,
in which the life and miracles of the Ghauth-

ala'zam 'Abd-alkadir J ilt are alleged to be related (sic !

'Abd-alkadir was born A. H. 470, 5. e. 56 years after

the death of his imaginary biographer Abu-alhasan,
see No. 36); he died A. H. 414, on fol. io2b .

287. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah Taki
(jiU>),

with his

real name : Muhammad bin Fadl bin Muhammad
altaki alsijistani alharawi, pupil of Musa bin 'Amran
Jiraftl (or according to a marginal note in the Nafahat-

aluns, No. 1412, fol. I58
a

, Jirufti, Jiraft or Jiruft being
a town in Kirman), died the ist of Safar, A. H. 416, in

Harat, on fol. iO3
a

.

288. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah Dastani, with his real

name : Muhammad bin 'Ali Dastani, and the Lakab

Shaikh-almashayikh, contemporary with Abu-alhasan
Kharakani (No. 67), died in Eajab, A. H. 417, 59 years

old, on fol. ic>3
a

.

289. Shaikh Abu Mansur Isfahan!, died in Ramadan,
A. H. 418, on fol. I03a

.

290. Salar-i-Mas'ud Ghazi, according to Shaikh 'Abd-

alliakk Dihlawi one of the great generals of Sultan

Mahmud of Ghazna, fought many battles in India and
was killed there, A. H. 419 ; his grave is visited every
year by many pious people, on fol. iO3

a
.

291. Shaikh Abu 'Alt Siyah, of Marw, was a con-

temporary with Abu-al'abbas Kassab and a friend of

Abu 'Ali Dakkak (No. 283), died in Marw in Sha'ban,
A.H. 424, on fol. ic>3

b
.

292. Shaikh Abu Ishak bin Shahriyar Kazaruni,
with his real name Ibrahim, originally of Fars

;

Shaikh Abu 'Ali Husain bin Muhammad alfiruzabadi

alakkar was his instructor in Sufism
;
he had personally

known Abu-alhusain bin Jahdam (No. 286), and died

in Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 426, on fol. 103^.
293. Shaikh Abu Mansur Muhammad al-Ansai t, the

father of the famous Shaikh-alislam Khwajah 'Abdallah

Ansarj (No. 300) and pupil of Sharif Hamzah 'Akili as

well as of Abu-almuzaffar Tirmidhi, died in Sha'ban,
A. H. 430, and was buried in Balkh by the side of

Sharif Hamzah 'Akili, on fol. iO3
b

.

294. Shaikh Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair, the great

ruba'i-writer, with his real name Fadl-allah, born in

Mahna in Khurasan; he was first a pupil of Shaikh
Abu-alfadl bin Hasan of Sarakhs (who himself had as

teacher Abu Nasr Sarraj, No. 271, the pupil of Abu
Muhammad Murta'ish, No. 227, whose Pir had been

Shaikh Junaid Baghdad!, No. 29), and after the death

of that Shaikh he got his investiture from Shaikh (Abu)
'Abd-alrahman Sullami (No. 284) ; he also studied one

year with Abu-al'abbas Kassab Amuli
; he was born

A. H. 357, and died the 4th of Sha'ban, A. H. 440, 1000
months old

(
= 83 years and 4 months), on fol. iO4a .

295. Shaikh 'Ammu
(^is-,

not .v-, as the follow-

ing copy has), a nickname (paternal uncle) given to

Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Hamzah Sufi, with the

Kunyah Abu Isma'il, by Shaikh Abu-al'abbas Naha-
wandi (No. 145) ;

he died in Eajab, A.H. 441, 92 years
old, on fol. io5

a
.

296. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah (in the following copy

Abdallah) Ibn Bakuyah (s.J_j5b ^1), with his real

name : 'Ali bin Muhammad bin 'Abdallah
;
he had, in

his youth, personally known Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah bin

Khafif (No. 144) and had friendly intercourse with
Abu-alkasim Kushairi (No. 299), Shaikh Abu Sa'id (No.

294), and Shaikh AM-al'abbas Nahawandi; he died

A.H. 442 in Shiraz, on fol. ios
a

.

297. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Euzi, with his real name:
'Ali bin Mahmud bin Ibrahim (in the following copy :

'Ali bin Muhammad bin Mahmud bin Ibrahim), pupil
of Shaikh Abu-alhasan (more correctly Abu-alhusain)
Husri (No. 266), and friend of 'Abd-alrahman (or Abu
'Abd-alrahman) Sullami; he died in Bamadan, A.H.

451, 85 years old, on fol. io5a
.

298. Hadrat Shaikh Pir 'Ali Hujwiri, son of 'Uthman
Ibn 'Ali aljullabi alghaznawi, with the Kunyah Abu-

alhasan, the famous author of the
i_j^svx^' i_i-iJ$7pupil

of Shaikh Abu-alfadl bin Hasan (or Husain) alkhuttall

(who himself was a pupil of Shaikh Husri, whose teacher

had been Shaikh Shibli) ; he was personally acquainted
with Shaikh Abu-alkasim Gurgani, Shaikh Abu Sa'id

bin Abu-alkhair, and Shaikh Abu-alkasim Kushairi, and
followed the Hanafite doctrine

;
he spent a consider-

able time in Lahur and found there many disciples ;

he died either A. H. 456 or 464 in Lahur (see the

objection to both these dates in Eieu i. p. 343), on
fol. 105*.

299. Shaikh Abu-alkasim Kushairf, with his real

name : 'Abd-alkarim bin Hawazin alkushairi, one of

the Shaikhs of Khurasan and author of the t)Lu.

SJ^JLS and the i^KLl.ill (_ajLk!^_ij ;
he was the pupil

and son-in-law of Shaikh Abu 'Ali Dakkak (No. 283),
and spiritual guide of Shaikh Abu 'Ali Farmadi (No.

72), and died in Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 465, on fol. io6a .

300. Shaikh-alislam Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari, son

of Abu Mansur Muhammad Ansari (No. 293), with the

Kunyah Abu Isma'il, of Harat; he was a descendant of

Abu Mansur Matt (cLI) alansari ibn Abu Ayyub
Ansari, who, in the reign of the Khalif 'Uthman, went
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with Ahnaf bin Kais to Khurasan ar.d settled in

Harat, was born in Sha'ban, A. H. 396, and died, 85
years old, A. H. 481, pth of Rabi'-alakhar, on fol. 106".

301. Abu-alhai-an Najjar, died the 2 2nd of Dhu-

alhijjah, A.H. 481, 84 years old, on fol. io6b.

302. Abu Nasr alharnwi alkhanjabadi (t^b i-^Li!),
witli bis real name : Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Abi

Ja'far, originally of Kirman, died 124 years old, in

Kh&njab&d, A.H. 500, on fol. 106''.

303. Hujjat-alislam Imam Muhammad bin Mu-
hammad al-Ghazali altusi, with the Kunyah Abu
Hamid and the Lakab Zain-aldin, who had as teacher
in Sufism Shaikh Abu 'Ali Farmadi (No. 72); he was a
Shafi'ite and author ofmany important works, for instance,

the
J.>jLJI Oj-SL^^JU in 40 volumes, the

..jlxJl 'W3-'
>

the
jpiJIyi^j,. ,

the ojU^ (^L^Xctc. (in the Nafahat-

aluns there is added the ily^l s5Li~). He was a

brother of Imam Ahmad Ghazali, was born A. H. 450,
and died, 54 years old, the I4th of Jumada-alakhar,
A.H. 505, in Baghdad, on fol. 107".

304. Abu-ai'abbas Hurri, with his real name : Ahmad
bin Ja'far, died A. H. 507 (so correctly in the following
copy ; here is written by mistake jbij . XojU), on
fol. 107*.

305. Hakim Sana'! Ghaznawi, with his real name :

Abu-almajd Majdud bin Adam, the famous author of the
'

Hadikah,' a pupil of Khwajah Yusuf Hamadani (No.
73); his death is fixed here in A.n. 525, and this ta'rikh is

stated to be inscribed on Sana'i's tomb in Ghazna, which
Dara Shukuh, the author of this work, states to have
visited himself, on fol. 107*.

306. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah Juwaini
(^.^a., so to

be read instead of
^Jj^.,

which is found both in index

and text here, and also in the following copy), with his

real name : Muhammad bin Hummuyah (sjjXi), one
of the Shaikhs of Khurasan and friend of Shaikh Abu-
alhasan Busti, died, 90 years old, A. H. 530, on fol. io7

b
.

307. Hndrat 'Ain-alkudat of Hamadan, with his real
name: Abu-alfada'il'Abdallah bin Muhammad almiyanji,
a friend of Shaikh Muhammad binHummuyah and Imam
Ahmad Ghazali, author of various Arabic and Persian

works, died A.H. 533, on fol. io7b.

308. Shaikh-alislam Hadrat Shaikh Ahmad-i-Jam,
son of Abu-alhusain, with the Kunyah Abu Nasr, born
in Namak near Jam, a descendant of that Jarir bin
'Abdallah altajalli to whom the Khalif 'Umar ibn al-
Khattab had given the name Yusuf bin Urnmat; he
had 39 sons and 3 daughters, and 17 of these children

(including the daughters) survived him; the mother
of the emperor Akbar, the great-grandfather of the
author of this work, was also a descendant of Shaikh
Ahmad-i-Jam ; Shaikh Zahir-aldin 'Isa, one of the
Shaikh's sons, reports in his jpUllj^ ,

that his father,

during his lifetime, had brought 600,000 (in the

following copy only 300,000) persons to repentance.
According to a legend, told here in detail, Abu Sa'id

l>in^
Abu-alkhair, who died one year before Ahmad-

i-Jam's birth, had a prophetic vision of this coming
great ornament of Sufism, and charged in his last will
his son Abu Tahir (to whom he also afterwards
appeared in a dream) to hand to Ahmad-i-Jam, as soon

IND. OFF.

as he was grown up, his (the father's) own garment
(tjj) as token of investiture, a commission which was

duly executed. One of the greatest pupils of Ahmad-
i-Jam was Khwajah Maudud CHshti (No. 105). The
Shaikh was born A. H. 441 and died, 95 years old, A. H.

536, on fol. io7
b

.

309. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas bin 'Irrif, with his real

name : Ahmad bin Muhammad alsauhaji (
~.l

^
; .-II

,

so correctly in the following copy and in the Nafahat-
aluns, No. 1412, fol. 25ob, where the father's name is

spelt 'Irif) alandalusi, died A. H. 536, on fol. io8b.

310. 'Abd-alsalam bin 'Abd-alrahman bin Abi-alrijal
allahmi alashbili (^.L^iH, in the following copy

^jL^-ill),
with the Kunyah Abu-alhikam (or Abu-

ulhakim, as the following copy has), author of the

l_?
i~il *U-J

^i,
died A. H. 536, on fol. io8b.

311. Shaikh Abu-albayan bin Mahfuz alkurashi,
called

Ibn-aljawari(alhawari?),diedA.H.55i,onfol. 108''.

312. Shaikh 'Abd-alawwal bin 'Isa bin Shu'aib

alsaujari alliarawi, with the Kunyah Abu-alwakt, was
in the science of tradition a pupil of Jamal-alislam
Da'udi and a friend of Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari (No.
300) ;

he went from Khurasan to Baghdad, was born
in Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 458, and died in Dhu-alka'dah,
A.H. 553, in Baghdad; 'Abd-alkadir Jilaiii (No. 36)
read the burial service over his grave, which is close
to that of Buwaim (No. 143), on fol. io8b

.

313. Shaikh Taj-al'arifin Abu-alwafa, with his real

name, Kakish
(uz_S\S), contemporary with 'Abd-

alkiidir Jilani, who visited him, when still young, in

Baghdad. Taj-al'arifin, who recognised at once in
'Abd-alkadir the future spiritual greatness, demonstrated
it to the audience of his majlis in a rather drastic way.He got 'Abd-alkadir twice turned out from the majlis,
both times the youth humbly went out and humbly
returned, and the third time the Shaikh embraced him
and showed him to all people present as a really god-
like man

; Taj-ararifin died, more than 80 years old,
after A. H. 500 (550 ?), in Baghdad, on fol. 109".

314. Shaikh 'Adi (i^xc) bin almusafir alshami (in

the following copy, alshafi'i) alhakkari
((^L^JI),

friend

of 'Abd-alkadir Jilani, Shaikh Hammad Dabbas(No. 35),
one of the spiritual guides of the former, and'UkailManiji
(or Maniji, as it is pointed in the Nafahat-aluns, No.
1412, fol. 25 i b marginal gloss), went from Syria to the
Hakkaii hill near Mausil, and built there a cell for

himself, where he died, A. H. 557, on fol. iO9
b

.

315. Shaikh Majid Kurdi, pupil of Taj-al'arifin Abu-
alwafa (No. 313), died A.H. 561 (560 in the following
copy), on fol. noa

.

316. Sayyid Ahmad bin Abu-alhasan alrafai, a
descendant of the seventh Imam Musai Kazim (No. 1 1)
and a direct successor in the spiritual leadership (through
five generations) of Shaikh Shibli (No. 30) ; he was a
Shafi'ite and died the i2th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H.
578, more than 80 years old, on fol. uob

.

317. Shaikh Hayat bin Kais alharrani
(j

*U ^Jb
*\j iJAJLJ, marginal gloss in Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412,
fol. 253"), died end of Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 581, in

Harran, on fol. 1 1 1.

318. Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi almaktul,
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with his real name, Yahya bin Jaish, put to death in

Halab by the orthodox 'Ulamas, A.H. 587, 36 or 37

years old, on fol. ni b
.

^,

319. Shaikh Jagir (^C..), originally of Kurdistan,

lived in Samirah and died there A.H. 590, on fol. inb
.

320. Shaikh 'Abd-alrahim (in the following copy

'Abd-alrahman) Maghrib!, with the Kunyah Abu Mu-

hammad, died A.H. 592, 70 years old, on fol. m b
.

321. Shaikh Abu 'Ali bin Muslim, of 'Irak, died 90

years old, A. H. 594, on fol. H2 a
.

322. Shaikh Nizam! of Ganjah, the great epic poet,

here called a pupil of Akhi Faraj (in the following copy

again Farrukh, see No. 146) Zanjani(!), died A.H. 596,

on fol. 1 1 2a .

323. Shaikh Abu 'Abdallah alkurashl (alkuraishi in

the following copy) alhashimi, with his real name,

Muhammad bin Ibrahim, died A.H. 599, on fol. H2a
.

324. Shaikh Buzbahan Bakli, with the Kunyah Abu
Muhammad bin Abi Nasr, pupil of Siraj-aldin Mahmud
bin Khalifah, author ofmany publications, among others,

of the (in the following copy :

^ijl^c) usl/e j-^^ >

50 years he preached in Shiraz, and died in the middle

of Muharram, A. H. 606, on fol. 1 1 2b .

325. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Karduwaih (wjj^), lived

in Shiraz and died the end of Muharram, A. H. 606, on

fol. H2 b
.

326. Shaikh Abu Ishak Aghrab (u-^cl),
with his

real name, Ibrahim bin 'Ali, lived in Bata'ih

and died there, A. H. 609, on fol. I I2b .

327. Ibn Sabbagh, with his real name, 'Ali bin

Hamid alsa'idi, and the Kunyah Abu-alhasan, died the

1 5th of Sha'ban, A.H. 612, and was buried in one of

the villages of Misr, on fol. 1 1 2b .

328. Shaikh 'Ali bin Idris (so correctly in the index

of this copy and the text of the following one; the

text here has Uwais) Ya'kubi, with the Kunyah Abu

Muhammad, who had received much instruction from

'Abd-alkadir Jilanl
;
he was a pupil of Shaikh 'Ali bin

Hai'ati (No. 47), whose teacher Taj-ai'arifin Abu-alwafa

(No. 3 1 3)hadbeen; he died the last ofDhu-alka'dah, A.H.

619, in the
i-jjiiu

L>b, (Jacob's hospice), on fol. 113*.

329. Shaikh Yunus bin Yusuf (so in the index and

in the following copy ; the text here has Saif) Shai-

bani, founder of the &JL i^j tiJUs, died A. H. 619, on

fol. i I3
a

.

330. Shaikh Kuraishi, with his real name 'Ali, and

the Kunyah Abu-alhasan, died A.H. 621, on fol. ii3
a

.

331. Shaikh Farid-aldin 'Attar, the great mystic

poet, born near Nishapur in Sha'ban, A.H. 513, spent

85 years in Nishapur and was put to death A.H. 627,

114 years old. He was a pupil of Shaikh Majd-aldin

Baghdad!. Of his works mentioned here are : ij&
LJ,X s-U ,c4-", --V' -'.; and _JaJI jjW;*, on fol.

ii3
b

.

332. Shaikh Ibn Farid almisrl, with his real name,
'Umar bin Farid alhamawi, with the Kunyah Abu-
alhafs and the Lakab Sharaf-aldin ;

he was born in Egypt,

spent his life there, and belonged to the Banu Sa'd
;
he

wrote the famous mystic kasidah iljbJI, and died the

2nd Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 632 (here is written by
mistake .j. .Xw-i_i, in the following copy

308

gives the correcta combination of both

year), on fol. 1 1 3
b

.

333. Shaikh Auhad-aldin Hamid alkirmani, pupil

of Shaikh Kukn-aldin Sanjasi (^U^-), whose teacher

had been Shaikh Kutb-aldin Abhari, the pupil of

Shaikh Abu-alnajib'Abd-alkahirSuhrawardi (No. 122) ;

he was a friend of Shaikh Muhyi-aldiu (ibn) 'Arabi (No.

60), and died A. H. 635 (contraryto the common statement,

A. H. 697, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1904, 19 ; A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 48, and Rieu ii. p. 619*, and compare the

remark under No. 349 below), on fol. H3b
.

334. Maulana Shams-aldln Tabriz!, with his real

name : Muhammad bin 'All bin Malakdad, Jalal-aldin

Eumi's spiritual guide ;
he was a pupil of Shaikh Abu-

bakr Sallabaf (the basket-maker) Tabriz!, or according to

others : of Shaikh Eukn-aldin Sanjasi (comp. No. 3 3 3 ),
or

according to others again : of Baba Karnal Jandi
;
he

died A. H. 645, on fol. I I4
a

.

335. Shaikh Abu-alghaith Jamil Yamani, was origi-

nally a highwayman, but a heavenly voice converted

him
;
he first became the pupil of Shaikh Ibn al'akli

(al'akilah in the following copy ; alaflah, which is

probably the correct form, in the Nafahat-aluns, No.

1412, fol. 267 a
,

1. 5) alyamani, and afterwards of

Shaikh-i-Kabir 'Ali Ahdal (or, as the Nafahat point,

TJhdul) ;
he died A. H. 651, on fol. 1 14".

336. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Shadhili, with his real

name : 'Ali bin 'Abdallah, of Maghrib, lived in Iskan-

dariyyah ;
he died in Makkah, A. H. 654 or 656, on

fol. 1141'.

337. Shaikh 'Ali al-Khabbaz (the baker), of 'Irak,

died A.H. 656, on fol. ii4
b

.

338. Shaikh 'Abdallah Balyani (^UJJ), son of Diya-

aldin Mas'ud bin Muhammad bin 'Ali bin Ahmad bin

'Umar bin Isma'il bin Shaikh Abu 'Alt Dakkak, and

honoured by the epithet Kamal Auhad-aldin ;
he re-

ceived the investiture from his father, who traced his

own back through four generations to Shaikh Abu-

alnajibSuhrawardi(No. 122) ;
he died the lothof Muhar-

ram, A.H. 686 (680 in the following copy), on fol. H4b
.

339. Shaikh Yas!n almaghribi alaswad, the Hajjam,
or barber, among whose pupils is particularly con-

spicuous Imam Muhyi-aldin Nawawi (or, as the follow-

ing copy reads probably more correctly, Nawawi) ; he

died in Kabi'-alawwal, A.H. 687 (so correctly in the

following copy and in the Nafahat-aluns, No. 1412,

fol. 269
a

,
lin. penult.; here is written by mistake 677),

80 years old, on fol. 1 15*.

340. Shaikh 'Afif-aldin Tilimeam, with his real name :

Sulaiman bin 'Ali, died A. H. 690, on fol. 115".

341. Shaikh Sa'di Shirazi, the great didactic and

moral poet, with his real name : Muslih bin 'Abdallah,

and the Lakab : Musharrif-aldin (in the following copy

Sharaf-aldin), died in Shawwal, A.H. 691, in Shiraz,

on fol. 1 1 5
b

.

342. Shaikh Hasan Bulghari (in the following copy

Bazari), born in Nakhjuwan ; he traces his investiture

through two generations back to Shaikh Abu-alnajib

Suhrawardi, died A.H. 698, 93 years old, on fol. usb
.

343. Shaikh Abu Muhammad (in the following copy:

Shaikh Muhammad) Marjani, with his real name :

'Abdallah bin Muhammad, of Marjan in Maghrib, died

in Tunis, A.H. 699, on fol. H5b
.
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344. Ibn Mutarraf of Anclalus, with the Kunyah
Abu 'Abdallah, lived a long time in the precincts of

Makkah, and died, over go (in the following copy 97)
years old, A. H. 707, on fol. n6a

.

345. Shaikh Shams-aldin, with his real name : Mu-
hammad bin Ahmad ^bUi Sufi, a Hanbalite, died

A. H. 711, on fol. 1 1 6s
.

346. Shaikh Hammad-aldin (in the following copy :

'Imad-aldin), with his real name : Ahmad (or according
to the following copy : Muhammad bin Ahmad) bin

Shaikh-alharamiyyah Ibrahim bin 'Abd-alrahman (or

according to the following copy: bin 'Abdallah Ibrahim
bin 'Abd-alrahman) of Wasit, died, 54 years old, in

A. H. 711, on fol. n6a
.

347. Shaikh Sulaiman Turkman, lived in Damascus,
died A. H. 714, on fol. 116*.

348. Shaikh Najm-aldin, with his real name :

'Abdallah bin Ahmad bin Muhammad alisfahani, a

pupil of Abu-al'abbas almursa
(^^-^ll) alshadhili, lived

for some time in the precincts of Makkah, and died

there in Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 721, 78 years old, on
fol. 116".

349. Shaikh Auhadi Isfahani, the author of the ..U.

-*., said to have been a companion of Shaikh Auhad-

aldin Kirmani (see No. 333); he died A. H. 738 in Tabriz,
on fol. 1 1 6a .

350. Maulana Mahmud (so in the text here and in

the following copy, but the index has Muhammad)
Zahid Murghabi, with the Lakab Jalal-aldin, a pupil
of Maulana Nizam-aldin Harawi in the ^- Us

^Ls-
or

exoteric sciences, died in Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 778, and
was buried in Murghab, near Harat, on fol. 1 1 6b .

351. Maulana Zain-aldin Abubakr (^5obl) Tabyadi,
son of Shaikh 'Alt bin Shaikh Abubakr bin Shaikh
Ahmad bin Shaikh Muhammadshah bin Shaikh Mahmud
bin Shaikh Suhail Tabyadi (Tabyad is a village near

Jam), likewise a pupil of Nizam-aldtn Harawi, and spiri-

tual guide of Khwajah Baha-aldin Nakshband (No. 82);
he died the last of Muharram, A.H. 791 (so correctly in-

stead of the wrong ibj jjj j j.^'il> here), on fol. 1 1 6b .

352. Khwajah Hafiz of Shiraz, the great lyrical poet,
with his real name Muhammad, the Lakab Shams-

aldin, and the honorary epithet Lisan-alghaib, the

tongue of the invisible world
;
he is said to have been a

pupil of Khwajah Bahca-aldin Nakshband, and died in

Shiraz, A. H. 792, on fol. n6b
.

353. Maulana Zahir-aldSn Khalwati, pupil of Shaikh
Saif-aldin KhalwatS, who died A. H. 793 (in the follow-

ing copy 783), and contemporary with Zain-aldin

Abubakr Tabyadi (No. 351), he died A. H. 800, on fol.

1 17".

354. Shaikh Kamal (or Kamal-aldin) Khujandi,
died in Tabriz, A. H. 803, on fol. 117*.

355. Maulana Muhammad Shirin, with the takhallus

Maghribi, pupil of Shaikh Isma'il Sisi, who was a

companion of Shaikh Nur-aldin 'Abd-alrahman of As-
fara'in (No. 131) and a contemporary of Shaikh Kamal
Khujandi; he died A.H. 809, 60 years old, on fol. i i7

b
.

356. Shah Kasim-i-Anwar, originally of Adharbaijan,
born and brought up in Tabriz

; he was first a pupil of

Shaikh Sadr-aldin Ardabili, and later on of Shaikh
Sadr-aldin 'Ali Yamanl, whose teacher Shaikh Auhad-

aldin Kirmani (No. 333) had been, and also of Khwajah
Baha-aldin Nakshband, died A. H. 837 in Kharjird,
near Jam, on fol. i I7

b
.

357. Shaikh Zain-aldin Khwafi, with the Kunyah
Abubakr, pupil of Shaikh Nur-aldin 'Abd-alrahman
Kuraishi Misri (who was himself a pupil of Shaikh
Yusuf Kurani, whose Pir had been Shaikh Taj-aldin
Hasan Shamshiri, the pupil of Shaikh Mahmud Isfahani,
whose spiritual guide Shaikh 'Abd-alsamad. Nazari had
been under the tuition of Shaikh 'All bin Buzghush of

Shiraz, No. 150, the pupil of the Shaikh-alshuyukh
Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, No. 148); he died the 2nd
of Shawwal, A. H. 838, on fol. n8a

.

358. Hadrat Shaikh (in the following copy Sayyid)
Badi'-aldin, with the Lakab : Shah Madar, a pupil of

Shaikh Muhammad Taifur Shami, died the i7th of

Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 840, in Makanpur near Kanmij;
his grave is visited every year in that month by an
innumerable crowd of male and female devotees, on
fol. n8b

359. Maulana Jalal-aldin Burani (or Purani), witli

the Kunyah Abu Yazid, friend and disciple of Maulaua
Zahir-aldin Khalwati (No. 353), died the roth of Dhu-.
alka'dah, A.H. 862, on fol. n8b

.

360. Khwajah Shams-aldin Muhammad alkusu'i

(Kusu is a village near Harat, where he was born) aljami

(or bin aljami, according to the following copy), a de-

scendant of the Shaikh-alislam Ahmad aljami alnamaki

(No. 308); he was a pupil of Shaikh Zain-aldin Khwafi

(No. 357), and a friend of Shaikh Baha-aldin 'Umar

(Tabrizi is added in the following copy) ; his majlis
was frequented by famous Shaikhs like Maulana Sa'd-

aldin Kashghari (No. 89), Maulana Shams-aldin Mu-
hammad Asad, Maulana Jalal-aldin Burani, and others;
he died the 26th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 863, in

Harat, on fol. 119".
361. Maulana Shams-aldin Muhammad Euji (Ruj is

a village, nine farsangs from Harat), a pupil of Maulana
Sa'd-aldin Kashghari ;

he was bom in the night of the

I4th Sha'ban
(ej'j^.^^i),

A.H. 820, and died the i6th
of Ramadan, A. H. 904 ; his grave is close by that of

Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari, the Shaikh-alislam, on fol.

H9b
.

362. Shaikh Sufi 'Ali, of Jam, pupil of Zain-aldin

Khwafi, died A. H. 908, on fol. 1 2oa .

363. Amir Sayyid 'Ali Kiwam, one of the Sayyids
of

sj^lj^
or

isjl^u
near Sirhind, and pupil of Shaikh

Baha-aldin Jauupuri, died in Jaunpur, A. H. 950, on
fol. I2Oa.

364. Makhdumi Shaikh Husain Khwarizmi, pupil
of Hadrat Makhdumi-a'zam Shaikh Haji Muhammad
Khabushani of the Kubraw! order (who was himself a

pupil of Shaikh Shah 'Ali Bidawari, whose Pir, Shaikli

Rashid-aldin Muhammad Asfara'ini, had been under

the tuition of Amir 'Abdallah igjb.Lt^ , the pupil of

Shaikh Ishak ^^i, who had received his spiritual

education from Amir Sayyid 'Ali Hamadani); the

Makhdumi a'zam died A.H. 937 (in the following copy

930), Shaikh Husain Khwarizmi, A. H. 956, in Syria,
on fol. i2Ob.

365. Shaikh 'Alt Muttaki, son of 'Abd-almalik bin

Kadikhan almuttaki alkadiri alsbldhili almadani al-

clshti, one of the great saints of India ; his ancestors

X 3
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came from Jaunpur, he himself was born in Burhanpur
and was first a pupil of Shah Bajiu (Jishti, who lived

in the same town
;

after having received the Cftshti

investiture from Shah Bajin's son, Shaikh 'Abd-alhakim,
lie went to Multan, and later on to Makkah and Madi-

nah, where he obtained from Shaikh Muhammad bin

Muhammad alsakbawi the Kadiri and Shadhili investi-

ture (tlie latter order having been founded by Shaikh

Nur-aldin Abu-alhasan 'Ali alhusaini alshadhili, No.

336) ;
he died in Madinah the 2nd of Jumada-alawwal,

A. H. 975, 90 years old, on fol. \2O\
366. Shaikh Adhan (^jl) of Jaunpur, son of Shaikh

Baha-aldin, died in Jaunpur, A. H. 976, more than 100

years old, on fol. I2i a
.

367. Shaikh Salim Fathpuri, son of Shaikh Baha-

aldin, born in Dihli, pupil of Khwajah Ibrahim (who
was a descendant of Khwajah Fudail bin 'lyad, see No.

96) of the CHshti order
;
the Shaikh himself was a de-

scendant of Shaikh Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar, and origi-

nally a soldier by profession ;
the emperor Akbar held

him in high esteem, and it was in his house that Ja-

hangir was born (therefore his name Salim). The Shaikh

J.VAS born A. H. 897, and died the 29th of Ramadan,
A. H. 979 ;

he was buried in the principal mosque in

Fathpur, on fol. I2i a
.

368. Shaikh Nizam-aldin of Abnitah (s_i~jl, a vil-

lage near Lakhnau), pupil of Shaikh Ma'ruf Jaunpuri,
whose Pir had been Shaikh Ilahdad, the commentator

of the t^jlS'and the s-jlxs, ;
he died A. H. 979, on fol.

369. Shaikh Da'ud Channidal
(^-4-=-

is a village

near Lahur), whose forefathers had come from Arabia

to India ; he was first a pupil of Maulana Isma'il of

Uch (-=.l), whose Pir the great poet 'Abd-alrahman

Jami had been
;
he joined the Kadiri order, and died

A. H. 982, on fol. I2i b
.

370. Shaikh Nizam of Narnaul in India, a pupil of

Shaikh Khanu (^Jl) (Tisliti, who lived in Gwaliyar
and died A. H. 940 ;

Shaikh Nizam died A. H. 997, on

fol. I22a
.

371. Shaikh Wajih-aldin Gujarati, lived in Ahmad-

abad, and was a disciple of Shaikh Muhammad Ghauth
;

he (lied the ist of Safar, A. H. 998; Muhammad Ghauth
died the I5th of Ramadan, A. H. 970, in Akbarabad,
80 years old, and was buried in Gwaliyar, on fol. 122".

372. Sayyid 'Ala-aldin of Audh, put to death, A. H.

998, O11 fol'. I22b .

373. Khwajah 'Abd-alhakk Jami, a descendant of

the Shaikh-alislam Ahmad- i-Jam
;
he lived in Zandajan

(,jla.jJ:) near Harat, and died A. H. 1005 ;
when 'Abd-

allahkhan Uzbeg came from Transoxania, in order to

subdue Khurasan, and entered the Khwaja's majlis in

Zandajan, the latter entreated him to spare the holy

nun, and predicted to him the conquest of Harat in

nine months, nine days, and nine hours, a prediction
which was actually fulfilled

;
his disciple, Shaikh Fasih-

aldin, the father of Hadrat Mirak Shaikh (see fol. 124^,
line 2 of this copy), who was Dara Shukuh, the author's

own Pir, died the 22nd of Ramadan, A. H. 1019, in

Lahur, on fol. I22b .

374. Shah Abu-alma'ali, of the Kadiri order, pupil
of Shaikh Da'ud (Jhaunidal (No. 369), settled in later

yearB in Lahur; he was born the loth of Dhu-alhijjah,

A. H. 960, and died the i6th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.

1024 ;
he is the author of a work on the life and

miracles of 'Abd-alkadir Jilani (Jicl ^c), entitled

so^UJl iix3
,
on fol. 123*.

375. Shaikh Muhammad bin Fadl-allah bin Shaikh
Muhammad Sadr, a descendant of the Khalif Abubakr
Siddik

;
his ancestors had settled in Jaunpur, but he

was born at Ahmadabad in Gujarat ; he was first a

pupil of Makhdum Safi Gujarati, performed then his

pilgrimage to Makkah and Madinah, and stayed 12

years iu the former town, where he enjoyed the tuition

of Shaikh 'Ali Muttaki (No. 365) ;
after his return to

Ahmadabad, he became for a further 1 2 years a disciple
of Shaikh Wajih-aldin Gujarati (No. 371); he belonged
to the Clshti order, and died in Burhaiipur, the 2nd of

Ramadan, A. H. 1029, on fol. 123''.

376. Shaikh Ahmad Kabuli alsirhindi, a descendant

of the Khalif 'Dinar, a Hanafite and a Nakshbandi,

being in the latter capacity a pupil of Khwajah Baki,
whose Pir Maulana Khwajagi ^jiXJl (in the following

copy, and on fol. 124^, line 9 of this copy, .^SLiXil)
had been under the tuition of his own father, Maulana
Darwish Muhammad. He also got instruction from
Kadiri and CTishti Shaikhs, and died in Sirhiud, A. H.

1034, 63 years old, on fol. 124*.

377. Shaikh Balawal, born in a village called ^s^
^Ij (or ^1 ij.sKT-'),

in the Panjab, lived in Lahur
;

he was, in the doctrines of the Kadiri order, a pupil of

Shaikh Shams-aldin, whose Pir had been Shaikh Abu
Ishak, the disciple of Shaikh Da'ud Cwhanuidal (No.

369). He died the 28th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1046, 70

years old. The author of this book had enjoyed his

tuition for some time, on fol. 125".
VIII. Female Saints, (a) TJie, prophet's laives.

378. Hadrat Khadijah Kubra, the first wife of the

prophet, with the Kunyah Umm Hind, daughter of

Khmvailid bin Asad bin 'Abd-al'uzza bin Kusayy bin

Kilab, and Fatimah bint Za'idah bin alasamni, of the

Bani 'Amir bin Luwayy; she was 40 when she married

Muhammad, who was then in his 25th year; she died,

65 years old, the loth of Hamadan, in the loth year of

Muhammad's prophetic mission (three years before the

Hijrah, A. D. 619), on fol. I25b.

379. Hadrat 'A'ishah Sadikah, with the Kunyah
Umm 'Abdallah, Muhammad's third and best beloved

wife after Khadijah, daughter of Abubakr, died the

1 7th of Ramadan, A. H. 58, 66 years old, and was
buried in the cemetery Albaki' in Madinah ; Abu Hu-
rairah read the prayer over her body, on fol. I25b .

380. Zainab, daughter of Khuzaimah bin Harith bin

'Abdallah bin 'Amr bin 'Abd-Manaf bin Hilnl bin 'Amir

bin Sa'sa'ah (s
- - -

^), Muhammad's fifth wife, married

to him in Ramadan, A. H. 3, died the first of Rabi'-

alakhar, A. H. 4 (in Muir's Life of Mahomet, A. H. 4 and

5 respectively are given), on fol. I26b .

381. Zainab bint Jahsh, with the Kunyah TJmm-

alhukm, whose mother Umaimah (in the following

copy Aminah) bint 'Abd-almuttalib was Muhammad's

aunt, the prophet's seventh wife, married to him in

the month Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 5 ; her original name
was Barrah, and her first husband Zaid, Muhammad's

adopted son ;
she died A. H. 20 or 21, on fol. I26b.

382. Saudah, wi th the Kuuyah Umm-alaswad, daughter
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of Rabi'ah bin Kais bin 'Abel Shams bin 'Abd .... bin

Nasr bin Malik bin Hanbal bin 'Amir bin Luwayy bin

(lhalib alkurashiyyah al'amiriyyah, aiul Bint Kais bin

'Amr, Muhammad's second wife, whom be married in

the tenth year of his prophetic mission, shortly after

Khadi.jah's death ;
she died at the end of the Khalif

'Umar's reign or (according to a less trustworthy au-

thority) during the reign of Mu'awiyah, on fol. 127".
383. Safiyyah, daughter of Hayy bin Akhtab bin

Sa'batah
(

-

: -) bin Tukailah (s-LJu) and Hurrah (so

in the following copy ya. ; here it is spelt s^i.)
bin

Samwan
(J\j . ..r, in the following copy Jl^_^,),

a

Jewess, Muhammad's ninth wife
; she died A. H. 36,

or according to others, A. H. 50 or 52, or even, as some

assert, in Khalif 'Umar's reign, on fol. I27
a

.

384. Umm Habibah, daughter of Abu Sufyan, and

Satiyyah bint al'as (in the following copy Abi-al'as)
bin Umayyah bin 'Abd-alshams, the aunt of the Khalif

'Uthinan. TJmm Habibah was Muhammad's tenth

wife, whom he married in her 35th year in Madinah,
A. H. 7, her dowry was 400 gold dinars, or according
to others, 4000 silver dirhams

;
she died A. H. 42 or

44, on fol. I27
b

.

385. Hafsaii, daughter of 'Umar the second Khalif,
and Zainab bint Mat'un bin Habib bin AVahab, Muham-
mad's fourth wife, married to him A. H. 2 or 3 ; she

was born 5 years before Muhammad's prophetic mission,
and died A. H. 45 or 47 (in the following copy a third

alternative, viz. A. H. 41, is given), on fol. i27
b

.

38C. Juwairiyyah, daughter of Harith bin Abi Darar

(Darari in the following copy) bin Habib bin 'Abid bin

Malik, married to Muhammad as his eighth wife in

Sha'ban, A. H. 5 or 6
; she died in Madinah, A. H. 55

or 56, 65 years old, on fol. I27
b

.

387. Maimunah, daughter of Harith bin Huzn bin

Bahr bin al-Hazm, and Hind bint 'Auf bin Zamir bin

al-liarb, married to the prophet as his eleventh wife,

A. H. 7; the died, according to the most trustworthy
authorities, A. H. 51, according to others, A. H. 61, 63
or 66, on fol. 128".

388. Umrn Salmah, with her real name : Hind bint

Abi Umayyah, married to the prophet in Shawwal,
A. H. 4, as his sixth wife

;
she died the 3rd of Rabi'-

alakhar, A. H. 6 1 or 59, 84 years old; Abu Hurairah
read the prayer over her body, on fol. 128".

(b) The prophet's dauyhters.
389. Hadrat Fatimah Zahra, with the Kunyah Umm

Muhammad, and the Lakabs Tahirah, Zakiyah, Radi-

yah, Mardiyyah, and Batul
;

she was the youngest
daughter of the prophet, and married to 'All in Rama-
dan, A. H. 2, after his return from the battle of Badr,
when she was 15 or (more correctly) 18 years old

; she

bore him three sons, Hasan, Husain, and Muhsin, and
three daughters, Zainab,Umm Kulthum, and Rukayyah;
Muhsin and Eukayyah died quite young ; Zainab, who
was married to 'Abdallah Ja'far, and Umm Kulthum,
who was married to the (Khalif) 'Umar, left no children

behind ; Fatimah was born five years before Muham-
mad's prophetic mission, and died the 3rd of Ramadan,
A. H. n, six months after the prophet's death, 28 years
old, on fol. 128".

390. Hadrat Zainab, the eldest daughter of the

prophet, married to her cousin Abu-al'abbas bin al-

Eabi'; issue: one son, 'All, and one daughter, Imamali,
who became 'All's wife after Fatimah

'

death
; the ton,

'Ali, died when he had just reached manhood; Zainab

was born before the prophetic mission, and died A.H. 8,

on fol. I28b .

391. Hadrat Rukayyah, Muhammad's second daugh-
ter, born after Zainab, married to the (Khalif) 'Uthman,
to whom she bore one son, who died in his second

year; she was born before the prophetic mission, and

died A. H. 2 (so correctly in the following copy : ,.>

JL-; here is written by mistake: JL-^
,
on fol. I28b.

392. Hadrat Umm Kulthum, Muhammad's third

daughter, born after Rukayyah, and before Fatimah ;

her real name ivas Aminah (s-ij>l,
in the following copy

Aminah, ;
.-_^l) ;

she was married to 'Uthman after her

sister Rukayyah s death, A. H. 3, and died A. H. 9, on

fol. 129*.

(c) Other famous women.

393. Za'idah, a slave-girl of (the Khalif) 'Umar, on

fol. I29
a

.

394. Shu'wanah
(sJ^JLi),

a Persian by birth, settled

in Ubullah (four farsangs from Basrah), where her majlis
was frequented by many learned and pious men

;
she

was contemporary with Fuclail bin 'lyad (No. 96) and
died A.H. 175, on fol. I29b .

395. Hadrat 'Ukairah (j^^-JLc,
in the Nafahat-aluns :

'Ufairah)al'abidah, of Basrah, died A.H. 180,011 fol. 129''.

396. Hadrat Eabi'a-i-'adawiyyah of Basrah, con-

temporary with Sufyan Thauri (No. 162); she was
the fourth daughter of her father, therefore her name
Eitbi'ah ;

her pilgrimage to Makkah occupied 14 years,
because at every step in the desert she said a full

prayer. She died A.H. 185, on fol. I29
b

.

397. Nafiyyah (sJli-5, perhaps Nakiyyah ?) of Misr
;

Imam Shafi'i (No. 23) visited her, and when he died in

Misr, his corpse was taken into her house
;

she died

in Ramadan, A.H. 208. Her husband, Ishak bin Ja'far,

wanted to bury her in Madinah, but the people of Misr
insisted on her interment in their own city, on fol. 130''.

398. Fatimah of Nishapur, dwelt for some time in

the holy city of Makkah, and also in Jerusalem; Shaikh

Bayazid Bistiimi (No. 66), her contemporary, admired
and praised her very much; she died A.H. 223, on

fol. 1 31*.
399. Tuhfuh, originally a slave-girl, whose romantic

rescue through the agency of Shaikh Sari Sakati (No.

28) is here related with all details, on fol. 131".

400. Umm 'Isa, daughter of Ibrahim Harbi, a great

authority in legal matters, died in Rajab (according to

others, in Ramadan), A.H. 328, on fol. 133".
401. Umm Muhammad, the mother of Shaikh 'Abd-

allah (or Abu 'Abdullah) bin Khafif (No. 144), in whose

company she made by sea the pilgrimage to Hijaz, on

fol. I 33
a

.

402. Ummat-alwahid, with her real name 5 ..'.'...

(in the following copy s----L~>), daughter of Husain bin

Isma'il Hakimi, famous as Kuran-reader, traditionist,

legal authority, etc.; she died in Ramadan, A.H. 377,
more than 90 years old, on fol. 133".

403. Ummat-alsalara, daughter of Kadi Abiibakr bin

Kamil bin Khalaf and disciple of Muhammad bin
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Isma'il
(_yj}Laj (in the following copy ^^Laj); her

pupils were Tanukht, Zahidi, and Abu-al'ali
;
she was

born in Rajab, A. H. 318 (the date is omitted here, in

the following copy only SJJ-A appears), and died in

Rajab, A. H. 390, on fol. 133*.

404. Maimuna-i-Wa'izah, daughter of Sliakiilah (JjSli,

in the following copy ^j^JiLi),
and mother of 'Abd-

alsamad, died A. H. 393, on fol. I33
b

.

405. Khadijah, with the Kuuyah Umm Salmah,

daughter of Musa bin 'Abdallah, died A. H. 407 (or

according to the following copy, 437, j ^j J-o J(-^
o>-i-a, which is probably the correct reading), on fol.

406. Umm Muhammad, the aunt of Shaikh 'Abd-

alkadir Jilani, on fol. I33
b

.

407. Khadija-i-Wa'izah, daughter of Muhammad bin

'Ali bin 'Abdallah and intimate friend of Ibn Sam'un

(No. 277), was born A. H. 374, died A. H. 460, 86 years
old

;
she was buried by the side of Ibn Sam'un, on

fol. I 33
b

.

408. Karimah of Marw, daughter of Ahmad bin

Muhammad bin Abi Hatim, died A. H. 460 or (according
to the following copy) 463, on fol. 134*.

409. Fatima-i-Wa'izah, daughter of Husain bin Ha-
san bin Fadlawaih (or Fadluyah), died A. H. 521, on
fol. I34

a
.

410. Fatimah, daughter of Nasr bin 'Ata, who during
her whole life had only three times left her house ; she

died A. H. 573, on fol. I34
a

. The author adds here^a
few remarks (taken from Imam 'Abdallah Yafi'i's i\3

and
^j-^Aj^JI (j-jj;)

about a pious Egyptian woman, who

stood for thirty years in the same place, unmoved by
cold or heat, never sleeping and never taking any food,

and about another woman in Khwarizm, who for twenty-
five years neither slept nor ate ; he also quotes (from
Jami's Nafahat-aluns) a report of Abu Sa'id bin Abu-
alkhair's about a pious old lady in Marw.

411. Bibi Jamal Khatun, daughter of Kadi Sa'in-

data (Jb c^.Jl-,) and sister of Hadrat Miyan Mir (No.

65), on fol. i34
b

; she was over 60 years old, and lived in

Siwastan, when this work was composed in A. H. 1049.
No date ; but this copy appears to be older than the

following (dated) one, and is, with very few exceptions,
much more correct in the spelling of names as well as

in the dates.

No. 660, ff. 135, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8} in. by 6 in.

648
Another copy of the same.

This copy concludes on fol. 129", and is dated the

1 2th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1120 (A. D. 1709, February
22), by 'Ala-aldin, known as Lar Muhammad bin 'Ali

Rida. Ff. 130-134 are written by quite a different

hand, and filled with some traditions in Arabic, be-

ginning : j^ <5)( ^ uJU.
<_.jj ^J ^jlc JlS

The proper order of the leaves is: ff. 1-89, 97-105,
90-96, 106-134.

No. 1363, ff. 734, 11. 17 (except ff. 130-134, 11. 10); clear Nas-
ta'lik

; size, 8j in. by 5 J in.

649
The same.

A very badly written copy, spoiled and damaged in

many places. Dated the 2oth of Rabi'-althani, A. H.

1179 (A. D. 1765, October 6), by Fadl-allah, son of

Ghulam Mahdi (sixth year of Shah 'Alam's reign).

No. 1878, ff. 108, 11. 15-19 ; irregularly written, partly in

careless Nasta^lik, partly in Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

650
Fatih-alkulub (i_jlaJl ~>\j}.

History of the life and wonderful deeds of the great
Shaikh Mir 'Abdallah ibn Mir Muzaffar alhusaini altir-

midhi (who died A.H. io35=A. D. 1626, according to

the two chronograms on fol. 1 9* : ^aj ^j (^L-> jj

oJ, ,jL*j
and

JJjla- i*jji
a date also given in Beale's

Oriental Biogr. Dictionary, p. 6b
, whereas, according to

another chronogram on the same page, viz. &3U; ^J^

jjj,
and the statement on fol. i8b

,
line 7, see also Rieu i.

p. 1 5 4
a

, his death took place ten years sooner, in A. H. i o 2 5
=A.D. 1616), by one of his disciples, divided into twelve

l jj<j ii] xJl

JLe

J ^UUl

bibs, and beginning:

f^J
c. ^

?
Mir 'Abdallah Tirmidhi, with the takhallus Wasfl,

was a clever calligrapher, who got from the emperor
Akbar the honorary epithet of Mushkin Kalam, and a

good poet too, see Rieu, loc. cit., and Bodleian Catal.,
No. 1894.
The last year that appears in this little work, men-

tioned as date of the death of one of the Shaikh's great

pupils, is A.H. 1054 (A.D. 1644, 1645), on fol. 31", 1. 15.
This copy was finished the 23rd of Dhu-alka'dah, in

the 2oth year (either of Shahjahan, which would be
A. H. io56=A. D. 1646, December 31, or more likely of

'Alamgir, A.H. 1087 = A.D. 1677, January 27). On
fol. i b the work is simply styled: <uil

.x-.-e^-y. t\$-

No. 645, ff. 32, 11. 17; Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten ; size, 8$ in. by
4? in.

651

Rahat-alarwah (f-\^\ ^^j)-
The life, miracles, and maxims of the great Sufic

Shaikh 'Aziz-allah (born in Lahur, the 3rd of Jumada II,

A. H.iO47=A. 0.1637, October23, died 3 7 years, 4 months
and 17 days old, the 2oth of Shawwal, A. H. 1084= A. D.

1674, January 28), by Hafiz Muhammad Sa'id bin

Hafiz (see fol. 2 a
,

11. 6 and 7 ;
fol. 3

a
, line 4; and fol. 5",

line 4), who commenced the compilation of this work
in the beginning of Rajab, A.H. 1084 (A.D. 1673, October

12), and finished it after some interval during prince
Muhammad Sultan's campaign against Kabul, A. H. 1 085
=A. D. 1674, 1675 (comp. fol. 4

a
, 11. 3 and 4, and fol.

253b, 11. 4 and 5). It is divided into the following five

babs :

1.

on fol. 5
b

.
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2.

3. cyLi

pwi^T, On fol. 20b.

4.

jiU- j, on fol. 15".

5. i^LsHf ei>Uj 0,1; j cyUijiL. y, on fol. I33.

Beginning: Pj^ jj i^jJI A*C J ^1 LJ^| <il JW
TJ! ill.

"~
Dated the nth of Jumada I, A. H. 1108 (A. D. 1696,

December 6).

No. 1165, ff. 255, 11. ii ; large Nasta'lik ; size, 9$ in. by 6 in.

652

Manakib-alhadarat

A more modern history of the great Shaikhs of the

Ntvkshbandi order, especially of Shaikh Ahmad Faruki,
who died in Sirhind, A. H. 1034 or IO35=.A. D. 1625 or

1626 (referred to as ,jLij| i^o*.),
Shaikh Muhammad

Sa'id Ma'sum 'Umari, the son of the preceding Shaikh,
who died, according to Beale, Oriental Biogr. Dictionary,

p. igob, A. H. 1079 = A. D. 1668 (simply styled ^y.jjjr-"

or .c'WJI f^ejLJ'\ and Shaikh Adam Nakshbandi

(called i^jJL- or
[^L^JI *-^Ai-)> the same who wrote in

A. H. 1035-1037 (A. D. 1626-1628) the is^Udl i-oiU.,

their contemporaries and disciples. The full title of

the book is: ?".* il -^. * *
j -~-.sl L-^-L-^, and it is

divided, according to the index on if. 2b and 3
a

,
into a

inukaddimah, three matlabs, eleven babs, and a khati-

mah. But unfortunately the MS. is in a hopeless con-

fusion ; many leaves are misplaced, several lacunas are

found besides, and a great number of catchwords being
torn away, it is impossible to restore order. There
are three distinct beginnings in the book, the first, on

fol. i b : ill sjJLoJIj ^jwAlxJ!
Cj 4) J.W; the second,

. 0^:on fol. 40: aJJL.~
jj; the third, on fol. i89b :

")

4) ,xJJ
~

Accordingly we have three large divisions, probably

comprising the mukaddimah, the three matlabs, and
the khatimah, respectively.

j L f ,

:

- c.. ?

i_)l_J ^1

On f l- 3"-

Matlab I, in four fasls, on fol. i63
a

, margin : fasl 1.

i-^i e^-ia. ^Ujkl _*jlj-^j,
on fol. i63

b
;

2.
(jf^-C JL..H.U .V ^ v* L-^i. cy

fol. I74
b

, margin; 3. cy

margn.
Matlab II.

^yL^JI
ii-JL

k^-ia. e-jL^.^, on fol.

i88b
, margin, in nine babs, only eight of which are

found in this copy, viz. the first, on fol. i88b
, margin;

the third, on fol. n6a
, margin; the fourth, on fol. n8;

the fifth, on fol. 122", margin ;
the sixth, on fol. 129",

margin ;
the seventh, on fol. 133", miirgin; the eiyfoh,

on fol. i4Ob , margin; and the ninth, on fol. 152'',

margin.

The beginning of the third Matlab
(Jl^.l ,jLj. .j

i. \\
ic-a-aJ.)

and of the KhAtimdh ( -tr
;

,j

iiU^c cyLkjiL. j eyL^x!. jl)
cannot

be traced anywhere ;
but the greater portion of both is

undoubtedly contained in this copy. There appears an
eleventh bab, on fol. 49" : Lali.

^OJL) Jl^a-l ,jLp ^
Jl ^b j, probably belonging to the third Matlab.

On fol. i89
b

, margin, in the third beginning, there

seems to be given the author's name, viz. Muhammad
Murad bin Habib-allah bin Sa'di, who is probably iden-

tical with the holy Shaikh of Kashmir, Muhammad
Murad Nakshbaudi, who died, according to Rieu i. p.

3OO
a
,
A.H. 1134 (A.D. 1722); in l\& first beginning, on

fol. 2 b
, margin, is stated, that this work is the third

kism of the ^^-V^ JU*-

It was written, according to the colophons on ff. 39
b

and 226", in A.H. 1139 and 1140 (A. D. 1726-1728).
No. 1940, ff. 226, centre-column, 11. 13, and a margin-column,

11. 32-34 ; Nastalik
; many little damages throughout ; size, IOJ

in. by 6j in.

653
Matlub-altalibin (.

A detailed biography of the great Shaikh of the

(Tishti order, Nizam-aldin Muhammad Auliya, who was
born in Bada'un, the 27th of Safar, A. H. 636 (A.D. 1238,
October 9), became a pupil of Shaikh Farid-aldin Granj-

i-shakar, the 15th of Rajab, A.H. 655 (A. D. 1257, July
29), was nominated by him his Khalifah or spiritual

successor, the 2nd of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 656 (A. D.

1 258, March 9), died the 1 8th of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 7 25

(A.D. 1325, April 3), and was buried in Ghiyathpur,
near Dihli (see fol. ii3

b
, line n sq., and compare the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 114), together with a full account

of his deeds and doctrines, of the other great Shaikhs
of the Cishti order from Farid-aldin upwards, his rela-

tions and disciples, as well as of the pedigree of the

compiler of this work, Muhammad Bulak bin Shaikh
Abu Muhammad Khalidi Dihlawi bin Shaikh 'Ali Ak-
bar, who was a descendant of the hero of this biography,
and completed this history of the life of his great an-

cestor A.H. 1 1n=A.D. 1699, 1700 (see the two chro-

nograms ^UaJ eJi and jjLJli. {j\j.> j\
j-i. uaf on

fol. 2 a
,
line 9, and fol. 2b

,
line 2). Nizani-aldin Auliya

was the spiritual teacher of the two great poets of Dihli,

Amir Khusrau and Amir Hasan.
The work is divided into the following 1 7 matlabs :

1. Pedigree and birth of Nizam-aldiu, account of his

parents, and genealogy of the author of this work

Nizam-aldin's father is called here Khwajah Ahmad
bin Khwajah 'All of Bukhara (died the 5th of Dhu-al-

hijjah, A. H. 641 =A. D. 1244, May 1 5, five years after

the birth of his son
;
his mother was Bibi Zalikha).



319 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 320

2. Nizam-aldin's earlier education in
_the

exact

sciences (J, -va.c.i ^ ^jUi-Xl ^LkL- ^/J j
Jix5 jjUj jO

tJj JyiUi ^jlc J-^a-S
5
),

On fol. 10".

3. Nizam-aldin's journey from Bada'un to Dihli, and

thence to Ajwadhan, in Multan, to become a pupil of

Shaikh Farid-aldin Ganj-i-slmkar in Sufic lore (^L-j j*

T

.S J

jl yfliLi.1 U1.XJ
e?j

U

j; J

on fol. I2a . The death of Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar,
the pupil of Khwajah Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar Kaki Ushi

mid the spiritual guide of Nizam-aldin Auliya, is fixed

in this work, on fol. I24a ,
in A.H. 668, the 5th of Mu-

harram (A. D. 1269, September 4), instead of the usual

date, given in all other biographies, see the Safinat-alau-

liya, No. 113, cf. A.H. 664=A.D. 1265, October 17

(comp. also No. 640 above in this Catalogue).

4. Nizam-aldin's arrival in Ajwadhan, and beginning
of his studies under Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar (^L-j^j

u?j u>A>jT uuo^lj ^J^lj^ j* i-il-i-U ulliL- u-J-^,
,f &* V^.

V A ,-iJ
(jJjJI J-^J ^Z> o^Ai-ji), on fol. 14".

5. Nizam-aldin's steadiness, devotion, confidence, and

obedience as Farid-aldin's pupil, the Shaikh's tender

affection for him, explanation of the rules and rites of

the Bai'at or initiation, the duties and relations of Pir

and Murid, and account of Bibi Fatimah Sam (^Lj <>

^U-),
on fol. I5

a
. Bibi Fatimah Sam, a very spiritual

woman, was the adopted sister of Shaikh Farid-aldin,

and his brother Shaikh Najib-aldin Mutawakkil, see

fol. I9
a

.

6. Nizam-aldin's nomination as Khalifah of FWid-

aldin, and explanation of the various kinds of the Khi-

lafat, the origin of the Khirkah or devotee's garment,
the Kulah or cowl, and other matters pertaining thereto

J- 1
)'

on fol. 29
b

.

7. Nizam-aldin's setting up a Sufic convent in Ghi-

yathpur, near Dihli, and account of Shaikh Malikyar-i-

Parran and Shaikh Abubakr Tusi Haidari (^Lo ^

fc^- o- *
J

^ x-j>. ^ij), on fol. 37
a

. The renowned Shaikh Nur-

aldin Malikyar-i-Parrau came from Lar to Dihli in the

reign of Ghiyath-aldin Balban (A.H. 664-686=A. D.

1266-1287) and entered there into close friendship

with Shaikh Abubakr Tiki Haidari, see fol. 4Ob .

8. Nizam-aldin's practice of poverty, resignation,

trust in God, worship, ascetism, and spiritual exertions

in his earlier years in Ajwadhan and Dihli

,_s-ij<o. j

>, JLa. Jjijl

on fo1 -

9. Nizam-aldin's offerings and donations, and princes

coming to beg at his door, together with an account of

the seven Sultans of Dihli, who were his contemporaries
and partly hostile, partly friendly to him

(^z

^i'
^-d.3. jjl ^oLn-s s5 ^Laj

.y-ijo j i_sJUt"), on fol. 46". The seven Sul-

tans are: 1. Ghiyath-aldin Balban, reigned 21 years,

and died A.H. 686 (A.D. 1287); 2. Mu'izz-aldin Kai-

kubad bin Nasir-aldin, grandson of the former, the

game to whom Amir Khusrau dedicated his ^jjt-Jl i^jS,

reigned three years, and was killed A.H. 689 (A.D. 1290)

by 3. Jalal-aldin Kbilji, one of his Amirs, who became

his successor, reigned six or seven years, and was in his

turn killed in Bamadan, A.H. 695 (A.D. 1296, July),

by 4. 'Ala-aldin, his nephew and son-in-law, who

reigned twenty years, and died the 6th of Shawwal,
A.H. 715 (A.D. 1316, January 3; the usual date is

A.H. 7i6=A.D. 1316, December 22); 5. Kutb-aldin, son

of the former, commonly known as Mubarakshah, who
killed his three brothers Khidrkhan, Shadikban (both

pupils of Shaikh Nizam-aldin), and Shihab-aldinkhan ;

he was, contrary to his predecessors, hostile to the

Shaikh, and was killed after a reign of four years and

four months, A.H. 72O= A. D. 1320 (so here distinctly;
the usual date of his death is A.H. 72i=A.D. 1321), by
Khusraukhan, who usurped the throne for four months,
after which he was slain in his turn by 6. Ghiyath-
aldin Tughluk, the governor of Multan, who became

king, A.H. 720 (again distinctly: j i^-tf^*
*-' '

j*

r- - -
\ j .x-oXa JL~j.i ^^i -fl ....), the same to

whom Amir Khusrau dedicated his j Q . i sJ ;
he was

crushed by the fall of a pavilion in A.H. 725 (A.D.

1325); 7. Muhammad bin Ghiyath-aldin Tughluk (A.H.

725 752=A. D. 1325-1351), in the beginning of whose

reign the Shaikh died.

10. Nizam-aldin's great forbearance with and kind

affection to high and low, his intercourses with Shaikh
Eukn-aldin Abu-alfath and their mutual humility and

civility (jjUiLu (S\^^ u A->.O.J J-LJ J
J
uLo;

.j

jlU
, .'JjLa. b O

b
li^J ji^a ,^1 yij+j),

on fol. 55
a

. Shaikh

Eukn-aldin Abu-alfath was the son of Shaikh Sadr-

aldin Arif, and grandson of Shaikh Baha-aldin Zaka-

riyya; he died A.H. 735, the gih of Jumada-alawwal

(A.D. 1335, January 5), comp. the Safinat-alauliya,
No. 156.
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11. Stories of Nizam- aldin's supernatural powers and

the miracles worked by him, with an explanation of the

various stages of the mystic road, the different kinds of

Wilayat or saintship, the terms Aktab or '

poles,'

Abdal or '

lieutenants,' the condition of the '

beloved,'

and the like (euUlp i

t^Jt j

oil fol. 6i b.

12. Nizam-aldin's Sama' and some of its ceremonies

on fol. 76
a

.

13. Nizam-aldin's humility, asceticism, and devotions

in his later years, and account of the prayers, fastings,

and breviaries of himself and other CHshti Pirs

y

U _jJ")>
on fol. 88b .

14. Nizam-aldin's last illness, death, and burial

,*- v

on fol. 108".

15. Account of the prominent Shaikhs of the Cfishti

order, its fourteen Khanwadas or families, and its four-

teen branches

J-o\ (in the index

T (in the index
Jjl^ili.)

on Ir 4

The chain of the CTishti Pirs is the usual one, but in an
inverted order, comp. Bieu i. pp. 359 and 360^, viz. 1.

Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar (see above in the third mat-

lab), who had five sons, viz. (a) Shaikh Nasr-aldin, the

father of llaulana Kamal-aldin
; (b) Shaikh Shihab-

aldin
; (c) Shaikh Badr-aldin Sulaiman, who occupied

his father's position with the consent of his brothers,
and was succeeded by his famous son, Maulana 'Ala-

aldin
; (d) Shaikh Nizam-aldin, the father of Khwajah

Ibrahim, and grandfather of another renowned Shaikh,
Maulana 'Azlz-aldin ; and (e) Shaikh Ya'kub, the father

of Maulana A'azz-aldin (^jJI tcl) and Khwajah Kadi;
and three daughters, viz. (a) Bibi Masturah ; (6)

Bibi

Sharifah, and (c) Bibi Fatimah, the wife of Maulana
Badr-aldin Ishak, and mother of Khwajah Muhammad
and Khwajah Musa; 2. Khwajah Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar
Kaki, son of Khwajah Kamal-aldin Ahmad bin Musa
Ushi (Ush is a village in Transoxania, according to

others in Farghana, see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 112);
3. Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Cishti, see the Safinat-alauliya,
No. 1 10. His death is fixed here in A. H. 632, 6th of

Rajab (A. D. 1235, March 27), that is, before Kntb-aldin's,
who died A. H. 633, I4th of Rabi'-alawwal (A. D. 1235,
Nov. 27). 4. Khwajah 'Uthman Haruni (Harun is a

village in Khurasan, or according to others in Farghana),
see the Safinat-alsiuliya, No. 109. He died A. H. 607,
6th or 1 6th of Shawwal (A.D. 1211, March 23 or April 2).

IND. OFF.

5. Khwajah Haji Sharif Zandani, see the Safinat-alau-

liya, No. 1 08. He died the 3rd or 6th of Hajab (year

not known, X.Lj ^ki ^ ^jijUij s-i-). 6. Khwajah
Kutb-aldin Maudud CTishti, see the Safinat-alauliya,

No. 105. He was the son, pupil, and spiritual successor

of Khwajah Nasir Yusuf (in No. 7, and in Rieu, loc. cit. :

Abu Yusuf) CiBhti, and died the first of Rajab, A.H.

527 (A.D. 1133, May 8). 7. Khwajah Nasir-aldin Abu
Yusuf Cishti (in the Safinat-alauliya, No. 104, Yusuf),
son of Muhammad Sim'an, nephew, pupil, and spiritual

successor of Khwajah Abu Muhammad Clshti, died A. H.

459, the 4th of Rabi'-alakhar (A. D. 1067, February 22).

8. Khwajah Abu Muhammad (in the Safinat-alauliya,

No. 103, Muhammad) (Tight!, whose death is fixed here

in A. H. 414, the first of Rajab (A.D. 1023, September

19). 9. Khwajah Abu Ahmad Clshti (No. 102 in the

Safinat-alauliya), father of the preceding and pupil of

the following Shaikh, born A.H. 260, the 3rd of Jumada-
althani (A.D. 874, March 26), died the loth of Jumada-

althani, A. H. 355 (A.D. 966, June 3). 10. Khwajah Abu
Ishak Shami, afterwards (Tishti, pupil and spiritual

successor of the following Shaikh ; year of his death

unknown (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 101). 11.

Khwajah Mamshad 'TJlu Dinawari, pupil of the fol-

lowing Shaikh ; year of his death likewise unknown

(see the Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 100 and 140, where

a distinction is made between 'Ulu Dinawari and

Mamshad Dinawari, the death of the latter being fixed

in A.H. 299=A.D. 911, 912). 12. Khwajah Hubairah

Basri, pupil of the following Shaikh, year of death again
unknown (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 99). 13. Khwa-

jah Hudhaifah Mat'ashl, pupil of the following Shaikh,

year of death unknown (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 98).

14. Khwajah Ibrahim bin Adham, who got his tuition

and investiture from the following Shaikh ;
his death is

fixed here in A.H. 161, the first of Shawwal= A.D. 778,

July 2 (comp. the Safinat-alauliya, No. 97, and the

Majma'-alauliya, third bab, where he is incorrectly

styled Ibrahim Adham). 15. Khwajah Fudail bin 'lyad,

pupil of the following Shaikh, he died in Muharram,
A.H. 187 =A. D. 803, January (see the Safinat-alauliya,

No. 96). 16. Khwajah 'Abd-alwahid bin Zaid, pupil
of the following Shaikh

;
his death is fixed here in A. H.

176, the 27th of Safar=A. D. 792, June 23 (comp. the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 95). 17. Khwajah Hasan Basri,

with the Kunyas Abu Sa'id and Abu Muhammad, died

the first of Rajab, A. H. no (A. D. 728, Oct. 10), 89 years
old (comp. the Safinat-alauliya, No. 19, and the Majma'-

alauliya, second bab). 18. Amir-almu'minin 'Ali bin

Abi Talib. 19. Muhammad the prophet.
The fourteen families of the Cfishti order are : 1. The

Zaidis, beginning with No. 16 in the preceding list of

Cifhti Shaikhs. 2. The'Iyadis, beginning with No. 15.

3. The Adhamis, beginning with No. 14. 4. The Hu-
bairis, beginning with No. 1 2. 5. The CHshtis, beginning
with No. 1 1 (or 10). 6. 'Ajamis, beginning with Habib-i-

'ajami, pupil ofHasan Basri (see the Safinat-alauliya, No.

161). 7. The Taifuris, beginning with Bayazid Bistami

(seethe Safinat-alauliya, No. 66, and the Majma'-alauliya,
fifth bab). 8. The Karkhis, beginning with Ma'ruf

Karkhi (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 27, and the Majma'-

alauliya, fourth bab). 9. The Sakatis, beginning with

Sari Sakt^i (see the Safuiat-alauliya, No. 28). 10. The
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Junaidis, beginning with Junaid Baghdad! (see the Sa-

finat-alauliya, No. 29, and the Majma'-alauliya, sixth

bab). 11. The Kazarunis, beginning with Abu Ishak

Kazaruni (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 292). 12. The

Tusis, beginning with 'Ala-aldin Tusi, the pupil and

spiritual successor of Shaikh Wajih-aldin Abu Hafs (see

the Safinat-alauliya, No. 147). 13. The Suhrawardis,

beginning with Diya-aldin Abu Niijib Suhrawardi, like-

wise a pupil and successor of "Wajih-aldin Abu Hafs

(see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 122). 14. The Firdausis,

beginning with Najm-aldin Kubra Firdausi (see the Sa-

finat-alauliya, No. 124).

The fourteen branch -families
(f)j->

or
i^LfcjjjLa.

cj^j,
otherwise styled silsilas, i. e. subordinate orders,

see Rieu i. p. 36o
b
)
are : 1. The Kadiris or Ghauthis

(sJlji-c sjjjUi), beginning with 'Abd-alkadir Jilani (see

the Safinat-alauliya, No. 36, and the Majma'-alau-

liya, eighth bab). 2. The Yasawis, beginning with

Ahmad Yasawi, the pupil and successor of Khwajah
Abu Yusuf Hamadani (usually called Yusuf Hamadani,

comp. on both the Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 73 and 75, the

Majma'-alauliya, seventh bab, and the Makamat-i-Sayyid

Ata'i, No. 644 in this Catalogue). 3. The Nakshbandis,

beginning with Baha-aldin Nakshband (see the Safi-

nat-alauliya, No. 82). 4. The Nuris, beginning with

AM-alhasan Nuri (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 201). 5.

The Khidrawis, beginning with Ahmad bin Khidrawaih

(see the 'Safmat-alauliya, No. 174). 6. The Shattaris

or 'Ishkis (^la^Lc tJ,ULi), beginning with 'Abdallah

Shattar, the pupil and spiritual successor of Shaikh Mu-
hammad 'Arif. 7. The Husainis or Bukharis (a.7 :..,. a.

&jjli>.),
who trace their line from Sayyid Jalal Makh-

dum-i-Jahaniyan Bukhari (see the Safinat-alauliya, No.

157) back to Imam Husain and 'Ali bin Abi Talib.

8. The Zahidis, beginning with Khwajah Badi'-aldin

(in Rieu, loc. cit., Badr-aldin) Zahid, the pupil and

spiritual successor of Fakhr-aldin Zahid. 9. The An-

saris, beginning with 'Abdallah Ansari (see the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 300). 10. The Safawis, beginning with

Safi-aldin Ishak Ardabili, pupil, son-in-law, and suc-

cessor of Shaikh Zahid Ibrahim Jilani. 11. The 'Ai-

darusis, beginning with Sayyid 'Abdallah 'Aidarusi, the

pupil and successor of Shaikh Abubakr. 12. The

Kalandaris, beginning with Shaikh Haidar Kalandar

and Shah Husain Balkhi Kalandar ;
this order, often

called the Kalandari and Cishti branch (t^-i- jl^iU*

," v
:la)

was spread in India by Shah Khidr-i-Rumi,
a pupil of Khwajah Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar Kaki (No. 2

in the list of Pirs above
; comp. also Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1997). 13. The Uwaisis, who trace their line back

to Uwais Karnl (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 18) ;

Nizami of Ganja was one of the prominent Shaikhs of

this order. 1 4. The Madaris, beginning with Badi'-aldin

Shah Madar, whose life has been described by his pupil
Shaikh Mahmud in his

ig.>j.-c* ^Ujl (see the Safmat-

alauliya, No. 358, and Rieu i. p. 361).

16. Nizam-aldin's relations, spiritual successors, down

to the author of this book, and pupils (JU^-1 (jL-

Principal relations: 1. Khwajah Muhammad, pupil
and nephew of Nizam-aldin, son of his sister Bibi

Jannat. 2. Khwajah Rafi-aldin Hariin, son of Khwajah
Muhammad. 3. Khwajah Naf'-aklin Nuh, son of a

younger brother of Rafi'-aldin Harun, who bore like-

wise the name of Khwajah Muhammad. 4. Khwajah
Abubakr, a son, or son-in-law, as it seems, of Bibl

Jannat, and father of Khwajah 'Aziz-aldln.

The first ten Khalifas or spiritual successors :

1. Nasir-aldin Muhammad C^iragh of Dihli, son of Shaikh

Yahya Audhi (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 116,
and the Siyar-al'arifin, No. 12). 2. Shaikh Shams-
aldin Muhammad bin Yahya. 3. Shaikh Kutb-aldin

Munawwar bin Shaikh Burhan-aldin bin Shaikh Jamal-
aldin Hansawi; his son was Shaikh Nur-aldin. 4.

Shaikh Husarn (so correct instead of .!--- in the text)

-aldin Multani. 5. Shaikh Fakhr-aldin Zarawi. 6.

Shaikh 'Ala-aldin 'Ali. 7. Shaikh Burhan-aldin Gharib

(see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 117), died the I2th of

Safar, A.H. 732 (A.D. 1331, Nov. 14), at Daulatabad. 8.

Shaikh Wajih-aldin Yusuf II. 9. Shaikh Shihab-aldin

Imam, died in Dihli. 10. Shaikh Siraj-aldin 'Uthman,
known as Akhi Siraj. All these ten Khalifas survived

Nizam-aldin by a few years only.

The chain of Khalifas which connects Shaikh Siraj-

aldin with the author of this work, Muhammad Bvilak,

is as follows: 11. Shaikh 'Ala-alhakk wa-aldin Ban-

gali, pupil and successor of Akhi Siraj, and son of 'Umar
bin As'ad Lahuri. 12. Shaikh Nur Kutb-i-'alam, son

and successor of the preceding Shaikh. 13. Makhdiim
Shaikh Husam (here again spelt ,L~a.) -aldin ofManikpur

(a place in Audh, see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 998).
14. Sayyid Raji Hamidshah. 15. Shaikh Hasan Tahir,

originally of Jaunpur, came under Sultan Sikandar
(i.

e.

Sikandar Shah Ludi, A.H. 894-923=^13. 1489-1517)
to Dihli. 16. Kadikhan Yusuf Nasihi (in one place

here
ty=^U Masih'i). 17. Shah 'Abd-al'aziz Kashki

( y,^5) )
with the honorary epithet of Jamal-alhakk, the

younger son of Shaikh Hasan Tahir, and brother of

Shah Diya, came from Jaunpur to Dihli, and lived there

seventy years. 18. Shah Najm-alhakk wa-aldin Ca'in

lodha (UJ ^U)- 19. Shaikh Baha-aldin Shahabadi

(Shahabad is a place near Karnal). 20. Hadrat Shah

Ahmad Asad-allah. 21. Makhdum Shah'Khub-allah

(<Sl "-r^*
1

),
son an(l successor of the preceding Shaikh,

and Pir and predecessor of Muhammad Bulak, who was

honoured by him with the epithet of Kamal-alhakk

wa-aldin, and appointed his Khalifah, in the 84th year
of Makhdum Shah, and the 5<Dth of his own life.

Principal pupils of Nizam-aldin : 1. Khwajah Abu-

bakr of Mandu. 2. Kadi Muhyi-aldin Kashani. 3.

Amir Khusrau of Dihli, the great poet who only survived

his master's death by six months, and died the i8th

of Shawwal, A.H. 725 (A.D. 1325, September 27). 4.

Amir Hasan, the poet. 5. Maulana Wajih-aldin Pa'ili

((JLSbj. 6. Maulana Fakhr-aldin Ruzi (or perhaps

Ruzanl). 7. Maulana Fasih-aldin. 8. Maulana Jamal-

aldin. 9. Maulana Jalal-aldin (the last three died

during their master's lifetime). 10. Khwajah Mu-
hammad Imam ibn Maulana Badr-aldin Ishak (the

husband ofBibi Fatimah, daughter of Shaikh Farid-aldin
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Ganj-i-shakar), author of the oJLr1 '

jy>\
in which he

collected the sayings of Nizam-aldin. 1 1. Khwajah
Musa, brother of the preceding Khwajah. 12. Maulana
'Aziz-aldin Sufi, son of Bibi Masturah, one of Shaikh

Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar's daughters (see about the last

three above, in matlab 15), and author of the^jiH ii*5
,

in which sayings of Nizam-aldin are collected also. 13.

Khwajah Karim-aldin bin Khwajah Kamal-aldin Sa-

markand!, who married the daughter of Khwajah Mu-
hammad (No. 10), the grandson of Farid-aldin Ganj-i-

shakar. 14. Kadi Sharaf-aldin Firuzgahi (^^^j).
15. Maulana Baha-aldin Audhi, originally of Multan

;

he lived and died in Dihli. 16. Shaikh Mubarak Guya,
called Amirdad, because he was Amirdad or Mirdad (i.e.

chief-justice) under Sultan 'Ala-aldin Khilji(see above, in

matlab 9). 17. Khwajah Mu'ayyid-aldin Kurri, who was

originally prefect of sti under Sultan Jalal-aldin
(i.

e.

Jalal-aldin Khilji, see above, matlab 9). 18. Khwajah
Taj-aldin Dawari. 19. Khwajah Diya-aldin Barani,
intimate friend of Amir Khusrau and Amir Hasan, rose

to a high position under Sultan Muhammad Tughlukshah

(see above, matlab 9), and composed a number of re-

nowned works, for instance, the if> 7^"* tsLiJ, the
eul^Lo

j~!y,
the ^\ s-U uujLt*, the tubLu^L., and par-

ticularly the
^yftL^r-j >j\j (see above, No. 211, in

this Cat., and also No. 569, where the same author's

^L^le^j jLi.1
are noticed). 20. Khwajah Mu'ayyid-

aldin Ansari. 21. Khwajah Shams-aldin, a nephew of

the poet Amir Hasan (by others, but wrongly, called a

nephew of Amir Khusrau). 22. Haji Nizam-aldin Shi-

razi. 23. Khwajah Salar. 24. Maulana Fakhr-aldin

of Mirath (Meerut). 25. Maulana Mahmud. 26.

Maulana 'Ala-aldin of Audhipat. 27. Maulana Shihab-

aldin (
c
!j\f^~. 28. Maulana Hajib-aldiu Multani.

29. Maulana Badr-aldin
sJ^J.

30. Maulana Rukn-aldin

i >-^- 31. Khwajah Ahmad Bada'iini. 32. Khwajah
Kutb-aldin Kuhansali. 33. Maulana Najm-aldin Mah-

bvib, with the epithet Shakarkhan-i-Thanisari

(^-Jlfrj). 34. Khwajah Shams-aldin Dhari

also called Janbi (
(

_
!jLa.),

he wrote a book, containing

sayings of his master (e^-is^l i^jU^i!*).
35. Maulana

Yusuf Bada'uni. 36. Maulana Kadi Job -iJ. 37.

Maulana Kiwam-aldin Yakdana Audhi. 38. Maulana
Burhan-aldin Sawi. 39. Khwajah 'Abd-al'aziz Ban-

garmu'i. 40. Maulana Jamal-aldin Audhi. 41. Shaikh
Nizam-aldin Mu'i (^^), friend of Shaikh Sharaf-aldin

Munyari (died A. H. 782= A. D. 1380, 1381), who went
for his sake to Bihar, and settled there. 42. Kadi
'Abd-alkarim i^lJj, lived and died in Audh. 43. Kadi

Kiwam-aldin
t/Tjjj.

44. Makhdum Shaikh Haidar.

45. Sayyid Muhammad (bin Mubarak) Kirmani, the

author of the LJjiH^^^ (see Rieu iii. p. 976").

17. Pithy sayings and stories of Nizam-aldin, as col-

lected by Amir Hasan, Amir Khusrau, and other pupils
of his

Beginning of the whole work, on fol. i
b

:
j

A full index of the seventeen mathtbs is found on
ff. 2b, 3'

1
, 3

b
,
and 5". The proper order of the leaves,

which are curiously misplaced, is: ff. 1-3, 5, 4, 6-106,

115-121, 107-114, 122-175. Among the numerous

authorities, constantly referred to in this work, the

most prominent and most frequently occurring ones

are :
^.j^L**'

c*.L and
.il^aJl jJl^i,

both containing

sayings and discourses of Nizam-aldin, taken down by
his pupils (the latter by Amir Hasan, see above, and

comp. Rieu iii. p. 973b); vjiill c**.^ by Farid-aldin

Ganj-i-shakar (ib. p. 974); ";..-. Al; ^ / '}~^j :.

-

(see Nos. 637-639 in this Cat.) ; LJjill^-, by Sayyid
Muhammad Kirmani (see above), etc.

This copy was transcribed A. H. 1137 (A. D. 1724,

1725), in Muhammadshah's reign, by Sayyid Mir

hammad Ganjahi (^Ls^jJ^, known as
(!) ilj

j Li

No. 886, ff. 175, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, g| in. by 5! in.

654

Sawati'-alanwar (^^ x>\y).
The most elaborate and detailed work on the great

Shaikhs of the Clshti order that has yet come to light,

by one of the more modern Khalifas or spiritual suc-

cessors of Mu'in-aldin (Jishti, Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar,
and other renowned Pirs, Muhammad Akram bin

Shaikh Muhammad 'All bin Shaikh Ilahbakhsh alhanafi

albarasawi (uj^J^JI), see ff. ib, 1. 5 ; 5
b

,
11. 15 and 16,

etc. ; who commenced this work, chiefly for the spiritual

guidance of his pupil, Sharaf-aldin 'Alikhan bin Shaikh

Baha-aldin bin Ihtishamkhan Bada'unl, A. H. 1 1 35 (A. D.

1723), at Dihli, and completed it, after seven years'

labour, the I3th of Muharram, A.H. 1142 (A. D. 1729,

August 8), see fol. 6b
, line 6 ab infra, sq. The chrono-

gram for the beginning of the work is
j , :. * L^L^

(=1135), in a ta'rikh, by the above-mentioned Sharaf-

aldin 'Alikhan, see fol. 6b
,
last line, sq. ;

that for the

completion J^UJ js?- (= 1142), see fol. 7*, 1. 2 sq.

The author's chief authorities were (see fol. 7
a
,

lin.

penult, sq.) :

(by Sayyid Ashraf Jahangir)

(by Shaikh 'Abd-alrahman Cishti)

(by Allah Diyah, see Rieu i. p. 358
b
)

Y 2
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i~i Jamal-

aldin Amir-i-Ikbal bin Sabik of Sijistan, who noted

down all the admonitions and precepts of his Pir 'Ala-

aldaulah Simnani, who died A.H. 736=A.D. 1335, 1336,

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1446).
x M

(by Abu 'Asim Basri, see fol. 56
b

,

first line).

'V >)--;' J^*

(spiritual teachings of Sayyid Muhammad Gisu-

daraz, who died A.H. 8 25 = A. D. 1422, collected by
Muhammad bin Muhammad Akbar Husaini, see Eieu i.

P- 347
b
)-

(by Shaikh 'Abd-alkuddus of Gangu) U>:H JI

6 : T.
(_p.jjLiJI

A-f* -*-
jJbJl

i_*iJ> i^fwLa.

('Abd-alkuddus of Gangu died A.H. 944 or 945=A. D.

'537' I 53^, comp. the Safinat-alauliya, No. 118).

U-Jj i_iilkJ (by Shaikh Eukn-aldin bin 'Abd-al-

kuddus of Gangu).

and others (a work often quoted in this book, but not

mentioned in the list of authorities, is the

see further below).
The Sawati'-alanwar are divided into four

(found here respectively on ff. 7
b

, 45*, pi
a

,
and 358!'),

each subdivided into three
,^j,

with many smaller

divisions, called jttl-., x-.il, and cU-i.
^ V" V^

The first Jktibds treats of the lives and deeds of

Muhammad, the first four Khalifs, and the twelve

Imams.
The second, third, and fourth IktibAs give detailed

biographies of the whole chain of Clshti Pirs, from

Hasan Basri to the author's own father Muhammad 'Ali,

covering a space of more than 1000 years.

List of the great C'ishti Shaikhs in the order of their

spiritual succession (the first seventeen are identical

with those given in the fifteenth matlab of the preceding

work, of course in an inverted order) :

1. Khwajah Hasan Basri, son of Abu-alhasan Yasar,

with the Kunyas Abu Sa'id and Abu Muhammad, born

A.H. 21 (A. D. 642), died, 89 years old, the ist or 5th
of Eajab, A. H. 1 10 (A. D. 728, October 10 or 14), on fol.

45
a
(No. 17 in the Matlub-altalibin).

2. Khwajah 'Abd-alwahid bin Zaid, died the 27th of

Safar, A.H. 177 (A. D. 793, June 13); the^-oAl i-J,L

fixes his death as early as A. H. 128
(!),

on fol. 52^ (No.

1 6 in the Matlub-altalibin).

3. Khwajah Fudail bin 'lyad, with the Kunyas Abu
'Ali and Abu-alfaid, on fol. 56^ (No. 1 5 in the Matlub-

altalibin; as birth -places are given here: Marw, Bukhara,

Kufah, or Samarkand).
4. Khwajah Ibrahim bin Adham, died the i6th of

Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 161, 162, or 166 (A.D. 778,

February 19, 779, February 8, or 782, December 26),

on fol. 62 a
(No. 14 in the Matlub-altalibin ;

his father's

name is given here as Adham bin Sulaiman bin Mansur

Tamimi).
5. Sayyid Badr-aldin Hudhaifah almar'ashi, contem-

porary with Shakik Balkhi and Abu Sulaiman Darani,

exchanged many letters with Yusuf-i-Asbat, on fol.

7o
b
(No. 13 in the Matlub-altalibin; date of death, as

in all other biographies, only the 4th of Shawwal).
6. Shaikh Amin-aldin Hubairah albasri, died the

8th of Shawwal (no year mentioned), 120 or even 130

years old, on fol. 71^ (No. 12 in the Matlub-altalibin).

7. Khwajah 'Ulu DSnawari (Dinawar is a place in

Kuhistan, between Hamadan and Baghdad, near Kar-

misin or Kirmisin, ,^^-^,5,
the Arabicised Kirmanshah),

died the 24th of Muharram (no year), on fol. 73" (No.
1 1 in the Matlub-altalibin).

8. Sharif-aldin Abu Ishak C'ishti (Cisht is a place in

Khurasan, in the district of Harat ;
another Cfisht is in

India, near Multan), on fol. 73
b
(No. 10 in the Matlub-

altalibin).

'9. Abu Ahmad Abdal C'ishti, died, 95 years old, A.H.

355 (A. D. 966), on fol. 75
a
(No. 9 in the Matlub-alta-

libin).

10. Khwajah Abu Muhammad (Tishti, son of the

preceding Shaikh, on fol. 76
b

. His death is fixed here

on the 4th of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 42 1 =A. D. 1030, April
1 1 (No. 8 in the Matlub-altalibin).

11. Khwajah Nasir-aldin Abu Yiisuf C'ishti, son of

Khwajah Muhammad Sim'an (^l**,) ibn Sayyid Ibra-

him ibn Sayyid Muhammad ibn Sayyid Husain ibn

Sayyid 'Abdallah, known as 'Ali Akbar, ibn Imam 'Ali

Naki ibn Imam Muhammad Taki aljawad, etc., on fol.

79
b

. He left two sons : Khwajah Kutb-aldin Maudud,
his Khalifah, and Taj-aldin Abu-alfath, and died the

3rd of Rajab, A. H. 459=A. D. 1067, May 20 (No. 7 in

the Matlub-altalibin).

12. Khwajah Kutb-aldin Maudud C'ishti, died A.H.

527 =A. D. 1133, on fol. 8i a
(No. 6 in the Matlub-alta-

libin).
His three most prominent Khalifas were : (a)

Haji Sharif Zandani ; (6) Khwajah Ahmad, born A. H.

507, died A.H. 577=A. D. 1113, 1114-1181, 1182 (Sa-

finat-alauliya, No. 1 06), Maudud's son, and brother of

Khwajah 'Abd-al'ali ; (c) Shah Sanjan, i.e. Rukn-aldin

Mahmud, died A.H. 597= A.D. 1200, 1201 (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 107).

13. Khwajah Haji Sharif Zandani, died the 3rd of

Eajab (year unknown), on fol. 87
b
(No. 5 in the Matlub-

altalibin).
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14. Khwajah 'Uthman Haruni (Harun is a place in

the district of Nlshapur or in that of Farghana), on fol.

88b (No. 4 in the Matlub-altalibin).

15. Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Clshti Sijzi, son of Khwa-

jah Ghiyath-aldin Hasan ibn Sayyid Ahmad Hasan ibn

Sayyid Tahir ibn Sayyid 'Abd-al'aziz ibn Sayyid Ibra-

him ibn Imam 'AH Ridii ibn Imam Musa Kazim ibn

Imam Ja'far Sadik ibn Imam Muhammad Bakir ibn

Iinam Zain-al'abidin ibn Imam Husain, on fol. 91^ (No.

3 in the Matlub-altalibin). He was born, A.H. 537 (A. D.

1142, 1143), in Sijistan, went to India and enjoyed the

tuition and companionship of 'Abd-alkadir Jiliuit and

Najm-aldin Kubra, and died the 6th of Eajab, or ac-

cording to others, the 2Oth of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 632
=A. D. 1235, March 27 or September 5, quite as in the

preceding work. He had two wives, viz. Bibi 'Ismat,

the daughter of Shaikh Wajih-aldin Mashhadi, and

Immat or Ummat-allah (ill i2\), a Rajah's daughter ;

one daughter, Bibi Hafiz Jamal, and three sons, viz.

(a) Shaikh Abu Said,' (6) Shaikh Fath-aldin, (c) Shaikh

Husam-aldin. His two most renowned disciples and

Khalifas were : (a) Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar, and (6)

Hamid-aldin Sufi alsa'idi alnaguri alsiwali
(^IjJLJI,

Siwal being one of the townships of Nagur), with the

Kunyah Abu Ahmad and the epithet of Sultan-altarikin,

died the nth of Ramadan, A.H. 641 (A. D. 1244, Feb-

ruary 22), or, more correctly, the zgih of Rabi'-alakhar,

A.H. 673=A. D. 1274, Nov. i (see the Safmat-alauliya,
No. 1 1 1).

16. Khwajah Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar Kaki Ushi, son

of Khwajah Kamal-aldin bin Ahmad bin Musa TJshi,

on fol. io7
b
(No. 2 in the Matlub-altalibin). His chief

disciples were : (a) Shaikh Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar ;

(b) Shaikh Badr-aldin Ghaznawi, who came from Ghazua
to Lahur, and later on to Dilili, whose Khalifah was

Shaikh_Imam-aldin Abdal, succeeded by Shaikh Shihab-

aldin 'Ashik, whose Khalifah again was Shaikh 'Imad-

aldin Dihlawi, likewise a pupil of Imam-aldin Abdal,
succeeded in his turn by Shaikh Taj-aldin Imam

; (c)

Shah Khidr Rumi (see the list of subordinate orders of

the C'ishtis, No. 1 2 in the Matlub-altalibin), whose pupil
was Shaikh Najm-aldin Kalandar; (d) Kadi Hamid-
aldin Naguri (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 149), with

his real name : Muhammad bin 'Ata, who belonged at

the same time to the Suhrawardi order, being a disciple
of Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, and died the 5th of

Ramadan, A. H. 643 (A. D. 1246, January 24), at Dihli;
his son was Maulana Nasih-aldin.

17. Shaikh Farid-aldin Mas'ud Ajwadhani Ganj-i-

shakar, on fol. i i8b (No. i in the Matlub-altalibin). His
father's name appears here as Shaikh (or Kadi) Jamal-
aldin Sulaiman bin Shaikh Shu'aib bin Shaikh Ahmad II

bin Shaikh Yusuf bin Shaikh Muhammad bin Sliaikh

Shihab-aldin bin Shaikh Ahmad I (known as Farrukh-
shah of Kabul) bin Shaikh Nasir-aldin bin Sultan Mah-
mud bin Shaikh Saman bin Shaikh Mas'ud bin Shaikh
*
Abdallah Khwurd bin Wa'iz alasghar bin Wa'iz alakbar

bin Shaikh Abu-alfath bin Shaikh Ishak bin Shaikh
Ibrahim bin Shaikh Nasir-aldin bin Shaikh 'Abdallah

Kalan ibn Amir-almu'minin 'Umar ibn Alkhattab. His
elder brother was Shaikh A'azz-aldin Muhammad, his

younger brother Shaikh Najib-aldin Mutawakkil. His

death is fixed here, as usual, on the 5th of Muharram,
A. H. 664 (A. D. 1265, Oct. 17), when he was 95 years
old

;
but the immediately following remark, that he

survived by 35 years Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar Kaki (who
died the I4th of Rabi'-aluwwal, A. H. 633), would rather

point to A. H. 668, the date given in tlie preceding work.

As ta'rikh, however, appears jui ill Jo^i (= 664). Both

order and names of the five sons and three daughters of

Ganj-i-shakar are the same as in the Matlub-altalibin,

except that the first is called here (probably more cor-

rectly) Shaikh Nasir-aldin, known as Nasr-allah ;
but

according to the i^JJ^i s*}?*-
a statement which the

author of this work has apparently adopted the five

sons were : (a) Shihab-aldin Ganj-i-'ilm, (b) Nizam-

aldin Shahid,. (c) Badr-aldin Sulaiman, (d) Shaikh

Ya'kub, (e) 'Abdallah, who died very young; Shaikh

Nasr-allah was, according to this authority, only a step-

son (^^,). The proper order of Ganj-i-shakar's three

daughters, according to the same authority, is : Bibi

Fatimah, Bibi Sharifah, and Bibi Masturah, who became

the wife of Shaikh 'Umar Sufi Faruki and the mother
of Shaikh 'Izz-aldin (so on fol. 1 86", last line, whereas

on fol. i6s
b

,
line 7, he is called 'Adud-aldin, and in the

Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. 12 in the list of pu-

pils : 'Aziz-aldin). Ganj-i-shakar's wife was a daughter
of Sultan Ghiyath-aldin Balbau (see the Ma^lub-altali-

bin, 9th matlab).

Ganj-i-shakar's grandchildren : I. Sons of Shaikh

Shihab-aldin Ganj-i-'ilm : (a) Shaikh Husam-aldin,

(b) Sliaikh 'Abd-alhamid, (c) Shaikh Mas'ud, (d) Shaikh

Muhammad, (e) Shaikh 'Alishir, (/) Shaikh Jamshid.

II. Sons of Shaikh Nizam-aldin: (a) 'Adud-aldin, known
as Shaikh Ibrahim, father of Shaikh Nur-aldin (called

in the Matlub-altalibin : 'Aziz-aldin), the father of

Khwajah 'Adud-aldin, who had again three sons: Khwa-

jah Badr-aldin, Khwajah Rukn-aldin, and Shaikh

Khwajah ; (b) Khwajah 'Ali, the father of Shaikh Salar,

Shaikh Nur-aldin, Shaikh Yahya, and Shaikh Khusrau.

III. Sons and daughters of Shaikh Badr-aldin Sulaiman :

A. Issue of his wife, Bibi Haiku
(_j5CL),

the daughter

of Kadi Abu Muslim : (a) Sliaikh Muhammad 'Ala-aldin

Mauj-i-darya, who was for 50, or even 54 years, his

father's Khalifah, and had two sons : Shaikh Mu'izz-

aldin and Shaikh 'Alam-aldin ; the list of lineal descend-

ants of Mauj-i-darya goes down to Shaikh Taj-aldin

Mahmud, who died the I7th of Safar, A.H. 1019 (A. D.

1610, May n), 85 years old, a short time after the

death of his son Sliaikh Faid-allah (died, 55 years old,

the 2 $th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. ioi8= A. D. 1610, March

21), in whose place he had appointed his grandson,
Shaikh Ibrahim, Faid-allah's son. Shaikh Ibrahim had

four sons: Shaikh Muhammad (died A.H. 1024, the

i8th of Muharram=A. D. 1615, Feb. 17), Shaikh Ilah-

bakhsh, Shaikh Ghulam Muhammad, and Shaikh Jan

Muhammad; (6) Shaikh Muhammad Shahid ; (c) Shaikh

Mahmud ; (d) Shaikh Taj-aldin ; (e) Bibi 'Iffat ; (/)
Bibi Safiyyah ; (g) Bibi Zainab ; (A) Bibi Kakiyyah.
B. Issue of his wife, Bibi Hajiran: (a) Shaikh Maudud,

(b) Shaikh Ahmad, (c) a daughter, whose name is not

mentioned. IV. Sons and daughter of Shaikh Ya'kub:

(a) Khwajah 'Adud-aldin (called in the Matlub-altalibin;

A'azz-aldin), (6) Khwajah Kadi, (c) Bibi 'Izzat. Y.
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Sons of Shaikh Nasir-altlin or Nasr-allah : (a) Khwajah
Bayazid, (6) Khwajah Ni'mat-allah, (c) Khwajah 'Abd-

allah, (d) Khwajah Karim-aldin, (e) Khwajah Ibra-

him, (/) Khwajah 'Abd-alrashid (a Maulana Kamal-

aldin, who appears as Shaikh Nasir-aldin's son in the

Matlub-altalibin, is not mentioned here at all).

18. Shaikh Najib-aldin Mutawakkil (see above in the

Siyar-al'arifin, No. 10, and the Matlub-altalibin, 5th

matlab), the brother and Khalifah of the preceding
Shaikh, on fol. 189". He died the pth of Ramadan,
A. H. 669 (A.D. 1271, April 21), at Dihli, in the reign
of Ghiyath-aldin Balban.

19. Shaikh Jamal-aldin Hansawi, with his real name
Ahmad, died during Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar's lifetime,

on fol. I9i
a

. Shaikh Abubakr Tusi Haidari Kalandar
and Shaikh Husam-aldin of Andipat (cuj.JJl) were

among his companions and disciples ; his son was Shaikh

Burhan-aldin, the father of Shaikh Kutb-aldin Munaw-
war (one of Nizam-aldin Auliya's Khalifas, see the

Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. 3 in the list of

Khalifas).

'

20. Shaikh Badr-aldin Ishak bin 'Ali bin Ishak, of

Dihli, pupil, Khalifah, and son-in-law of Farid-aldin

Ganj-i-shakar (see the Matlub-altalibin, I5th matlab,
No. i), on fol. 194*.

21. Shaikh Nizam-alhakk wa-aldin Muhammad bin

Ahmad bin 'Ali albukhari (see a different statement in

the Safinat-alauliya, No. 114, and the Matlub-altalibin),
with the honorary epithets of Sultan-almashayikh and

Nizam-alauliya, on fol. 196'*. His paternal as well as

his maternal grandfather, Khwajah 'Ali and Khwajah
'Arab, came from Bukhara, stayed some time in Lahur,
and settled then in Bada'un

; both were descendants of

the Khalif 'Ali bin Abi Talib, their respective genealo-

gies being : (a) Khwajah 'Ali bin Sayyid 'Abdallah bin

Sayyid Husain bin Sayyid 'Ali bin Sayyid Ahmad bin

Sayyid Abi 'Abdallah bin Sayyid 'Ali Asghar bin Sayyid
Ja'far bin Imam 'Ali Had! bin Imam Muhammad Jawad
bin Imam 'Ali Rida bin Imam Musa Kazim, etc.

; (6)

Khwajah 'Arab bin Sayyid Abu-almafakhir bin Sayyid
Muhammad Athar, one of the Khalifas of 'Abd-alkadir

Jilani, and son of the same Sayyid Husain bin Sayyid
'Ali, who appears as grandfather of Khwajah 'Ali, above.

22. Shaikh Nasir-aldin Mahmud (Jiragh of Dihli, son

of Shaikh Yahya Audhi (see the Safinat-alauliya, No.
1 1 6, and the Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. i in

the list of Khalifas), on fol. 246*. His prominent dis-

ciples and Khalifas were : (a) Sayyid Muhammad Gisu-

daraz bin Sayyid Yusuf alhasani aldihlawi, born in

Dihli, the 4th of Rajab, A. H. 72O=A. D. 1320, August
10 (the usual date is 721, see Rieu i. p. 347), died at

Gulbarga, 105 years old, A. H. 825 (A.D. 1422), in the

reign, as is stated here, of Sultan Firuzshah Ghiyath-
aldin bin Muhammadshah (more correctly : Ahmad-
khan, see above, No. 449 in this Cat.) bin Shah 'Ala-

aldin Bahmani (who died in Shawwal, A. H. 825 ; Eieu,
loc. cit., fixes Gisudaraz' death on the i6th of Dhu-
alka'dah of that year, soon after the accession of Sultan
A Ij muds] i ;\li I); his spiritual successor was his grandson,
Mir Sayyid Yad-allah, and among the latter's successors

was the poet Shaikh Rizk-allah, with the takhallus Mush-
taki in his Persian and that of Rajan in his Hindustani

poems, born A.H. 897 (A.D. 1492), died the 2oth of

Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 989 (A.D. 1581, April 24), accord-

ing to the ta'rikh _i. jjl;.?. , 92 years old. Other

pupils and Khalifas of Gisudaraz were Shaikh Abu-
alfath 'Ala-aldin Kuraishi, the author of a J_^5L3 on

syntax and a sJ^Li-. on Sufism, and Gisudaraz' own

son, Shaikh 'Ala-aldin, the father of the renowned

Shaikh Sadr-aldin Hakim. (6) Sayyid Muhammad ibn

Sayyid Ja'far Makki, author of the .Jljtil fS^- on Su-

fism, of a
,.., ^Lj jj JLu>, of another risalah, styled

i^jlXi ^JJ>
and of the t-jL-jM -s (on the Ahl-i-Bait);

he lived from the time of Sultan Muhammad Tughluk
(reigned A. H. 725-752= A.D. 1325-1351) to that of

Sultan Bahliil (reigned A.H.854-894=A.D. 1450-1489),
and reached an age of more than i oo years ; (c) Maulana

Khwajagi, the spiritual teacher of Kadi Shihab-aldin ;

(d) Shaikh Sadr-aldin Hakim (different from the Shaikh
of the same name, mentioned above as one of Gisudaraz'

Khalifas) ; (e) Kadi 'Abd-almuktadir ibn Kadi Rukn-
aldin alsharihi alkandi, author of Arabic kasidas and

ghazals, and of a counterpart to the f^^ i-^^ ', (/)
Kadi Mahmud

i^jL. , the spiritual teacher of Khwajah

Ikhtiyar-aldin 'Umar Irici, died A. H. 809, the I4th
of Muharram (A.D. 1406, July i); (g) Kadi Fakhr-aldin

t^jlx -,
also pupil and Khalifah of Nizam-aldin Auliya ;

(h) Khwajah Khanun of Gwaliyar (here spelt (^JI^fjT,
one of the later Khalifas of Nasir-aldin Mahmud, pupil
of Khwajah Husain Naguri, and Pir of Shaikh Nizam-
aldin Narnauli, whose tuition the great Sultan Akbar

enjoyed ; (i) Sayyid Jalal-aldin Bukhari, son of Sayyid
Ahmad Kabir, and brother of Sayyid Sadr-aldin Raju
Kattal of Bukhara (died A. H. 827=A. D. 1424), with
the epithet of Makhdum-i-Jahaniyan (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 157 ; Siyar-al'arifin, No. 13), pupil of Shaikh Rukn-
aldin Abu-alfath Kuraishi ibn Shaikh Sadr-aldin ibn
Shaikh Baha-aldin Zakariyya Multani, and friend of

Imam Abu 'Abdallah Yafi'l
;
his sayings are collected

in the
(J^J>- tihi ; among his disciples and Khalifas

are mentioned : (a) Shaikh Yusuf Budh of trie, who
was also a pupil of Ikhtiyar-aldin (see above) and of

Sadr-aldin Raju Kattal, and translated Muhammad
Ghazali's ^joLxJI p-L^-^*

into Persian (died A. H. 834
= A. D. 1430, 1431); another of Jalal-aldin Bukhari's

pupils, whose name is not given, translated into Persian

the
j-^a-l^Jl ^jj sUCj by 'Abdallah Yafi'i (the same

which is described above in No. 643 of this Cat.) ; (/3)

Shaikh Kiwam-aldin, the spiritual guide of Shaikh

Sarang, who was originally one of the Amirs of Sultan

Firuzshah, and founded the city of Sarangpur, but after-

wards renounced the world, performed the pilgrimage,
and was for some time a pupil of Shaikh Yusuf Irici ;

(y) Shaikh Siraj-aldin Sukhta
; (8) Sayyid Burhan-

aldiu Kutb-i-'alam, grandson of Jalal-aldin Bukhari
and father of Shah-i-manjhan, with the epithet of Shah
'Alam

;
he died in Ahmadabad, the 8th of Dhu-alhijjah,

A. H. 857 (A. D. 1453, Dec. 10); Shah 'Alam died A. H.

880 (A.D. 1475, 1476). (j) Shaikh Fath-allah Audhi,
Khalifah of Shaikh Sadr-aldin Hakim (mentioned un-

der d), and spiritual guide of Shaikh Darwish Kasim
Audhi Dihlawi, the author of a risalah, styled i_>bT

(A) Shaikh Abu-alfath Jaunpuri, pupil of
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his grandfather Kadi 'Abd-almuktadir (mentioned un-
der e), arid author of excellent Arabic kasidas as well as

of Persian poetry, born the I4th of Muharram, A. H. 772
(A. D. 1370, August 8), died the 23rd of Rabi'-alawwal,
A. H. 858 (A. D. 1454, March 23).

23. Shaikh Siraj-aldin 'Uthman, known as Akhi Siraj,
one of the most renowned successors of Nizam-aldin Au-
liya, on fol. 29 i b (see the Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab,
No. 10 in the list of Khalifas), whose spiritual successor
was Shaikh 'Ala-aldin bin As'ad Lahuri Bengali ; the

son, pupil, and Khalifah of the latter was Shah Nur-
aldin Kutb-i-'alam, author of eyb^JC., full of deep
thoughts, and father of Shaikh Rif'at-aldin and Shaikh
Anwar. One of the prominent disciples of Shaikh 'Ala-
aldin Bangali was Sayyid Ashraf Jahangir (Simnani,
as we learn from fol. 360"*, 1. 3, and Rieu i. p. 36i

a
;

died A. H. 840=A. D. 1436, 1437), who travelled in

company with Sayyid 'Ali Hamadani, and took 'Ala-
aldin as Pir when he came to India

; he was also con-

temporary with Kadi Shihab-aldin Daulatabadi, and a
friend of Shah Madar (who also died A. H. 840, see llieu,
loc. cit.) ; his discourses were collected in a volume,
which bore the title of J>^\ vJullaJ, see the list of

authorities above. A renowned pupil and Khalifah of
Shaikh Nur-aldin Kutb-i-'alam was Shaikh Husam-aldin
of Manikpur (see the Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab,
Nos. 11-13 in the list of Khalifas), whose sayings and
discourses were collected in the ^^^UJI jf-j,.

Husam-
aldin's chief disciple and Khalifah was Raji Hamidshah,
the father of Raji Sayyid Nur, and the spiritual guide
of Shaikh Hasan Tahir of Jaunpur, who wrote the Sufic

work
1_Ji-jJI ^Lii.,

and died in Dihli, the 24th of

Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 909 (A. D. 1503, September 16).
Hasan Tahir was the friend of Maulana Ilahdad (or as

the name is pointed here distinctly : Allahdad,
of Jaunpur, the commentator of the s-jl$and the

and the Pir of Shaikh Ma'ruf of Jaunpur, whose pupil was
Shaikh Nizam-aldin ofAmptha (or Ompta in Bangalah,
here spelt both ,+i^l and .?.<, see fol. 3031, last line,
and fol. 303

b
, 1. 13), who died A'.H. 981 (A.D. 1573, 1574).

Other renowned Khalifas and disciples of Nizam-
aldin Auliya (added here to the chapter on Siraj-aldin

'Uthman) were : (a) Shaikh Kutb-aldin Munawwar bin
Shaikh Burhan-aldin bin Shaikh Jamal-aldin Hansawi,
see No. 19, above. His son was Shaikh Nur-aldin, and
his chief Khalifah Sayyid Taj-aldin Shirsuwar ; (6)
Shaikh Shihab-aldin Imam (see the Matlub-altalibin,
1 6th matlab, No. 9 in the list of Khalifas), whose son
was Shaikh Rukn-aldin. A pupil of the latter was the

poet Mas'ud-i-Bakk (died A. H. 8oo=A. D. 1397, 1398,
comp. Bodleian Catal., No. 856, and A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 486), with his original name Shirkhan, a relative of
Sultan Firuz of Dihli, author of a diwan and various
Sufic works, for instance, the ^U> t> i, similar to 'Ain-
alkudat Hamadani's (died A.H. 525=A.D. 1130, 1131,
or 533=A.D. 1138, 1139) uyU-4*?, the ^UJl .,

which is divided into fourteen ujLi^the fourteenth of

which, on the soul, ^^1 JULji* uLj ^, is quoted
here in full), and others

; (c) Shaikh Husam-aldin Mul-
tani (see the Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. 4 in the
list of Khalifas), who entered into Nizam-aldin'g tuition

together with Maulana Jamal-aldin Nusratkhan! and
Maulana Sharaf-aldin, and died in Patan (i.e.Pakpatan)
in the same year in which Sultiin Muhammad Tughluk
ordered the inhabitants of Dihli to remove to Diwgir
(Deogiri, as it is called in Elphinstone, History of India,

5th ed., p. 408) ; (d) Shaikh Fakhr-aldin Zarawl (see
the Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. 5 in the list of

Khalifas) or Zaradi, as it appears to be spelt here, who
visited Shaikh Mu'in-aldin in Ajmir, and Shaikh Farid-
aldin Ganj-i-shakar in Ajwadhan ; at the time of the re-

moval of the inhabitants of Dihli to Diwgir he went on a

pilgrimage to Makkah, thence to Baghdad, and, finally,

longing for his old home, Dihli, he started on his return

voyage to India ; but his ship was lost, and he perished
with it; (e) Maulana Fakhr-aldin Marwazi (perhaps iden-

tical with No. 6 in the list of Nizam-aldin's pupils, in the
1 6th matlab of the Matlub-altalibin, called there Fakhr-
aldin Ruzi or Ruzani) ; (/) Maulana 'Ala-aldin Nail! (so

distinctly pointed), who is called 'Ala-aldin 'Ali, see No. 6
in the above list of Khalifas ; (g) Shaikh Burhan-aldin

Gharib, usually called Burhan-i-Auliya (see above, No.

7 in the list of Khalifas), died a few years after Nizam-
aldin

; (h) Maulana 'Ali Shah Jandar, author of the

i_ajUl!l i-oili.
; (i) Sayyid Muhammad bin Mubarak

bin Muhammad al-Kirmani, author of the UJjiH^JL' >

(j) Maulana Shams-aldin Yahya (called Shams-aldin
Muhammad bin Yahya in the Matlub-altalibin, i6th

matlab, No. 2 in the list of Khalifas) ; (k) Kadi Muhyi-
aldin Kashani (see the above matlab, No. 2 in the list

of pupils), died before Nizam-aldin
; (I) Maulana Wa-

jih-aldin Yusuf (see the above matlab, No. 8 in the list

of Khalifas, where he is called Yusuf II) ; (m) Amir
Khusrau, the poet, died the i8th of Shawwal, A. H. 725

(A. D. 1325, September 27) ; (n) Amir Hasan bin 'Ala-

i-Sanjari Dihlawi, the poet and collector of the
joljj

jljjJl,
or sayings and discourses of Shaikh Nizam-aldin;

(o) Khwajah Shams-aldin, here called a nephew of Amir
Khusrau (but see the Matlub-altalibin, loc. cit., No. 21
in the list of pupils); ,(p) Khwajah Diya-aldin Barani (ib.,

No. 1 9) ;
one of his works, mentioned here, is the ei-, i-

i-\j, or book of regret, an extract of which is given.
24. Kutb-i-abdal Shaikh 'Ala-aldin 'Ali bin Ahmad

Sabir, pupil of Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar, on fol. 32o
b

.

The Akhbar-alakhyar (see No. 640 in this Cat.) repre-
sent him as nephew and son-in-law of Farid-aldin, but
that statement is not corroborated by any of the detailed

accounts of that Shaikh's family, both in the present
work and in the Matlub-altalibin. He died before

Nizam-aldin, the I3th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 690 (A. D.

1291, March 16).

25. Shaikh Shams-aldin Turk Panipati, the Khalifah
of the preceding Shaikh, on fol. 325*. He was the son

of Khwajah Ahmad Buzurg ibn Khwajah 'Abd-almu'-

min, a descendant of Khwajah Ahmad Yasawi (see the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 75), who traced his genealogy
back to Muhammad Hanifah bin 'AH Murtada, and
dwelt for a long time in Turkistan and Transoxania, in

pursuit of Sufic lore, before he came to India and chose

'Ala-aldin 'Ali Sabir as his spiritual guide. He died in

Panipat, the I9th of Sha'ban, but the year of his death

is not known
;
he was contemporary with Shaikh Nasir-

aldin Mahmud Audhi, who died A.H. 757 (A.D. 1356), i.e.
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the great Mahmud CTiragh of Dihli, who died A. H. 757,

iSthof Ramadan (A.D.I 356, Sept.i4), see No. 22, above.

26. Shaikh Jalal-alhakk-wa-aldin Panipati, with his

real name, Muhammad bin Mu'izz-aldin Khwajah Mah-

mud, the Khalifah of the preceding Shaikh, on fol. 328
b

.

His father Mahmud traces his origin back to the Khalif

'Uthman bin 'Affan, by the following chain of ancestors :

Karim-aldin Khwajah Ya'kub (Mahmud's father) bin

Jamil-aldin Khwajah 'Isa bin Majd-aldin Khwajah
Isma'il bin Sharaf-aldin Khwajah Muhammad bin Badr-

aldin Khwajah Abubakr bin Sadr-aldin Khwajah 'All

bin Shams-aldin Khwajah 'Uthman bin Najm-aldin

Khwajah 'Abdallah bin Shihab-aldin Khwajah 'Abd-al-

rahman II bin Zain-altlin Khwajah 'Abd-fll'aziz alsa-

rakhsi bin Fakhr-aldin Khwajah Khalid bin Dlya-aldin

Khwajali "Walid bin Kutb-aldin Khwajah 'Abd-al'aziz

alkabir bin Rukn-aldin Khwajah 'Abd-alrahman alkabir

bin
'

Ala-aldin Khwajah 'Abdallah II bin 'Alam-aldin

Khwajah 'Abd-al'aziz bin Husam-aldin Khwajah 'Abd-

allah Kabir bin Imam-aldin Hadrat Khwajah TTmar
bin Amir-almu'minm Imam-almuttakin Habib-alrah-

man Hadrat 'Uthman bin 'Affan. The year of Jalal-

aldin's death is not known; he was contemporary with

Sultan Mahmud bin Muhammad bin Firuzshah, who

died, after a reign of twenty years and two months, the

5th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 815 (A. D. 1413, February 6).

His five sons were : (a) Khwajah 'Abd-alkadir, (6)

Khwajah Ibrahim, (c) Khwajah Shibli, (d) 'Khwajah
Karim-aldin, (e) Khwajah 'Abd-alwahid. Shaikh 'Abd-

alsamad Sunami
(^.LiJ,),

one of his principal Kha-

lifas, collected his
eyU-^iJu,

or sayings.

27. Makhdum Shaikh (or Shah) Ahmad 'Abd-alhakk

of Radauli, the principal Khalifah of the preceding

Shaikh, on fol. 333". His grandfather, Shaikh Da'uil,

who traced his origin back to the Khalif 'Umar, had

left his native town Balkh during the devastation under

Hulagukhan, and came to India, where he settled, in

Sultan 'Ala-aldin Khilji's reign (A. H. 695~7i5=A. D.

1296-1316), in Radauli, near Audh, and became a

pupil of Shaikh Nasir-aldin Mahmud C^iragh (see No.

22, above). His son was Shaikh 'Umar, who again
had two sons : Shaikh Taki-aldin and Shaikh Ahmad
'Abd-alhakk. The latter chose Jalal-aldin Panipati as

his spiritual guide. He afterwards spent some time in

Sunam, where he lived in the house of an excellent

female devotee, Fatimah
;
then went back to Panipat,

and, not finding his master there, to Bada'un, in the

very year when Timur invaded India and fought the

battle of Dihli with Sultan Mahmud, the grandson of

Firuzshah, who took refuge in Gujarat (Rabi'-althani,
A. H. 801 = A. D. 1398, December, to 1399, January);
from Bada'un Ahmad 'Abd-alhakk betook himself to

Bhakhar, later on again to Panipat, to enjoy once more
Jalal-aldin's tuition, and after his Pir's death to Banga-
lah, where he met with Shaikh Nur Kutb-i-'alam (see

No. 23, above). He finally retained to his native place

Radauli, and died the 1 5th of Jumada-althani, A. H. 837

(A. D. 1434, January 27), 120 years old (ta'rikh: i

j^Lc

(j-s? (jll ,x- A . t^l JM>-). Among his disciples the most

prominent were: (a) Shaikh Bakhtiyar; (6) Shaikh

Mukhlis with his two sons, Bahrain and Shams-aldin
;

(c) Shaikh Nasir-aldin and his younger brother, Shaikh

Kidwat-aldin, sons of Shaikh Badr-aldin (Tishti.

28. Makhdum Shaikh 'Arif, son and Khalifah of the

preceding Shaikh, on fol. 350*. He married Umm
Kulthum, the daughter of Shaikh Nur-aldin (the Kha-

lifah of Sayyid Musa), and begat two daughters, the

second of whom was married to Shaikh 'Abd-alkuddus,

and one son (the immediately following Shaikh). He
was 50 years head of the order, after the death of his

father, but the exact date of his demise is not given

anywhere.
s

29. Shaikh Muhammad bin Arif bin Ahmad 'Abd-

alhakk, son and Khalifah of the preceding Shaikh, on

fol. 353
a

. His son was Shaikh-i-Auliya, known as

Shaikh Budh, the father of Shaikh Pir and Shaikh

Mansur. Mansur's son was Shaikh 'Alam, Shaikh Pir's

son was Shaikh Kutb-aldin, who healed one of Sultan

Akbar's Amirs, Rahmatkhan, who was also his disciple,

from a dangerous illness, by offering twenty years of

his own life for that of the Amir, an offer which God

accepted. Kutb-aldin's son and successor was Shaikh

Hamid, who died the 2nd of Jumada-alawwal, A. H.

1032 (A. D. 1623, March 4), in Jahangir's reign; his

Khalifah was Shaikh 'Abd-alrahman (Tishti, the author

of thej^il! iT^. (completed A. H. 1065 = A. D. 1655, see

on this work and some of the before-mentioned Shaikhs,
Rieu i. p. 359 sq.), the *iii ilyl

and other works.

30. Kutb-al'alam Shaikh 'Abd-alkuddus (oralkaddus)
bin Shaikh Isma'il Gangu'ialhanafi(seethe Safinat-alau-

liya, No. 1 18), on fol. 359*. He was the pupil, brother-

in-law, and Khalifah of the preceding Shaikh, but got
besides an investiture from almost all the Kbanwadas
or Sufic branches

;
his grandfather was Shaikh Safi-

aldin Hanafi, one of the Khalifas of Sayyid Ashraf

Jahangir Simnani (see No. 23, above). Shaikh 'Abd-

alkuddus spent thirty-five years in Radauli, left that

place in A.H. 896 (A. D. 1491), in the beginning of the

reign of Sultan Sikandar bin Bahlul Ludi (A. H. 894-
923=: A. D. 1489-1517), at the suggestion of 'Umarkhan

Kasi, one of the Sultan's Amirs and a pupil of himself,

and went to Shahabad, near Dihli, where he stayed
another thirty-five years. When in A.H. 932 (A. D.

1525, 1526) Babar defeated and killed Sultan Ibrahim

bin Sikandar bin Bahlul Ludi (A.H. 923-93 2= A. D.

1517-1526), and sacked Shahabad, 'Abd-alkuddus be-

took himself to Gangu, where he spent fourteen years

more, and died the 23rd of Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 944

(A. D. 1537, November 27), or according to less trust-

worthy authorities, A. H. 945, 84 years old
;
he must

consequently have been born A.H. 860 (A. D. 1456).

Among his numerous sons particularly prominent were

Shaikh Hamid-aldin, born A.H. 886 (A. D. 1481, 1482),

and Rukn-aldin, the author of the ^JJ i_ajliJ, born

A.H. 897, the 5th of Jumada-alawwal (A. D. 1492,
March 5), and father of Shaikh 'Aziz-alliih. His

eight principal Khalifas were : (a.) Shaikh Jalal-

aldin Thanisari, see below ; (6) Shaikh 'Abd-alghafur

A'zampuri, father of Shaikh Abu Ishak and Shaikh

Ahmad Siraj-al'arifm ; (c) Khidrkhan, known as Shaikh

Khan, of Jaunpur ; (d) Shaikh 'Abd-al'aziz of Kairana ;

(e) Shaikh 'Abd-alsattar Saharanpuri (who died A. H. 905
=A. D. 1499, 1500, see Rieu iii. p. 89ob ); (/) Shaikh

'Abd-alahad, father of Shaikh Ahmad Sirhindi
; (g)

Mir Sayyid Rafi'-aldin Akbarabadi
; (h) Shaikh 'Abd-

alrahmau.
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31. Shaikh Jalal-almillah wa-aldin bin Mahmud
aHaruki althanisarl, the principal pupil and Khalifah

of the preceding Shaikh (see the Safinat-alauliya, No.

119), on fol. 384''. He was originally of Balkh, and

traced, both on father's and mother's side, his pedigree
back to the second Khalif 'Umar Faruk. He died the

I4th or 24th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 989 (A.D. 1582,

January 9 or 19), in the same year in which he had

been honoured in Thanisar by the visit of the emperor
Akbar (who was on the march to the Panjab, to quell
the rebellion of his brother Mirza Muhammad Hakim,
the viceroy of Kabul), the prime-minister Abu-alfadl,

and his brother, the poet Faidi. The chronogram of

his death, however, given here as
LJjl^iij^-<, would

fix the Shaikh's death in A. H. 992; but, says the

author of this work, two or three years more or less in

a ta'rikh is an admissible licence (5 jj ^S j ij^j
jjl i-i-lU :JL>. iJ,U ,j J.XP! !). As he was ninety-five> ^y J

years old at the time of his death, he must have been born

A. H. 894 (A.D. 1489). His six principal Khalifas were :

(a) Shaikh Nizam-aldin Thanisart, see below; (b) Sluiikh

'Abd-alshakur, his elder brother and father of Shaikh

Nizam-aldin ; (c) Kadi Salim of Kairana ; (d) Shaikh

Musa
; (e) Shaikh 'Isa

; (f) Mir Sayyid Fadil, native

of Tuhana, commonly called Hadrat Mir.

32. Shaikh Nizam-aldin bin 'Abd-alshakur alfaruki

althanisari albalkhi, nephew, son-in-law, and Khalifah

of the preceding Shaikh, on fol. 393". When towards

the end of A. H. 1014 (A.D. 1606), the first year of

Jahangir's reign, this emperor's rebellious son, Sultan

Khusrau, fled from Akbarabad and passed through

Thanisar, he called upon Shaikh Nizam-aldin, who
incurred thereby the emperor's displeasure, and had to

leave India. Before going to Balkh, where he finally

settled and died, the 8th of Rajab, A. H. 1035 or 1036

(A.D. 1626, April 5, or 1627, March 25), he performed
the pilgrimage, and composed during his stay in the

holy cities two commentaries on 'Iraki's Lama'at (comp.

Bodleian Cat., No. 1254), the jC. e^Ui
~-j

and the

^ijw uyLxl rr"1
-!
the former written in Makkah, the

latter in Madinah. Other works of his are the

a commentary on the last two jja.
of the Kuran. Among

the contemporaries of Nizam-aldin, Shaikli Nizam Nar-
nauli is mentioned, with whom the former had frequent
intercourse. Nizam-aldin's two most prominent sons

were Shaikh Muhammad Sa'id, who returned to Thani-

sar, the original home of his family, and 'Abd-alhakk,

who settled in Karnal. Nizam-aldin's fourteen principal
Khalifas were : (a) Shaikh Abu Sa'id Gangu'i, see

below ; (6) Shaikh Husain Bhuhari (I^AJ^J), whose

spiritual successor was Shaikh Wali Muhammad of

Narnaul ; (c) Shaikh Payanda of ^j ,
a place not far

from >
\j J

...

(i.
e. .> - 1, - Sirhind) ; (d) Mir Sayyid Ilah-

bakhsh Lahuri, whose principal pupil and successor was

Shaikh Muhammad Mirza ; (e) Shaikh 'Abd-alkarim

Lahuri, the author of a Persian commentary on the

jXU u>-J J (/) Shaikh Ilahdad Lahuri
; (g) Shaikh

Dust Muhammad Sufi Lahuri
; (h) Shaikh Mustafa

;

ISO. OFF.

(f) Shaikh 'Abd-alfattah; (j) Shaikh 'Abd-alrahmau

Kashmiri, who lived in Lahur
; () Sayyid Kasiin Bur-

hanpuri ; (/) Kadi 'Abd-alhayy, sou of Kadi Salim

of Kairana
; (m) Shaikh Sadik Burhanpuri ; (n) Shaikh

Fathi, whose successor was Shaikh Isma'il Akbarabadi.

33. Shaikh Abu Sa'id Gangu'i alhanafi, the Khalifah of

the preceding Shaikh, on fol. 408". He was a grandson
both of 'Abd-alkuddus Gangu'i (No. 30) and of Jalal-

aldin Thanisari (No. 31), his mother being a daughter
of the latter Shaikh. He went after his Pir Nizam-
aldin (No. 32) to Balkh, and afterwards returned to

Gaiigu. The date of his death is unknown. His five

principal Khalifas were : (a) Shaikh Muhammad Sadik

Gangu'i, see below
; (b) Shaikh Ibrahim Rampuri, one

of whose Khajifas was Pir Muhammad Junaidi ; (c)

Shaikh Muhibb-allah Sadrpuri, died in Ilahabad the

9th of Rajab, A. H. 1058 (A. D. 1648, July 30); in his

Jj-,1 .
s.ij^.1,

which are quoted here at length, he gives
his discussions on Sufic topics with a great dervish, or

according to other authorities, with prince Dara Shu-
kuh

;
his son was Shaikh Taj-aldin ; (d) Shaikh Ibra-

him Saharanpuri ; (e) Shaikh Khwajah Panipati.
34. Shaikh Muhammad Sadik bin Shaikh Fath-allah

Gangu'i, nephew and Khalifah of the preceding Shaikh,
on fol. 422 a

. He died the i8th of Muharram, but the

year of his death is unknown. His eight principal
Khalifas were : (a) His eldest son, Shaikh Da'ud, tee

below
; (b) His younger son, Shaikh Muhammad Gan-

gu'i ; (c) Shaikh Ibrahim Muradabadi, the father of

Shaikh Abu Sa'id
; (d) Shaikh 'Abd-alsubhan Saharan-

puri ; (e) Shaikh 'Abd-aljalil Ilahabadi, author of a

risalah
Jli-ilj ^LSil uLj ,J and of an Arabic kasidah ;

his son and Khalifah was Shaikh Ghulam Muhyi-aldin;

(/) Shaikh Jamal
; (g) Shaikh Mubarak

; (h) Shaikh

Yusuf, died in Samanah.

35. Shaikh Da'ud, eldest son, pupil and Khalifah of

the preceding ^Shaikh, on fol. 435". In A. H. 1068 (A. D.

1658), when 'Alamglr ascended the throne in Shahjahan-
aliad Dihli, the Shaikh was calumniated before him,
and consequently summoned to Dihli

; but he was fully

acquitted. He died the 6th of Ramadan (year not

known), but his anniversary is celebrated the igth of

Sha'ban. His five principal Khalifas were : (a) Shaikh

Saundha, see below ; (b) Shaikh Bulaki
(,y^j)

Kaithali
;

(c) Shaikh Gharib-allah bin Sayyid'Abd-alrasul of Kaira-

na, a foster-brother of the author of the
<_jlk$}ll^- (see

Rieu i. p. 358
b
); (d) Shaikh Abu-alma'ali, who lived at

-ol, in the district of Saharanpur; (e) 'Abd-alkadir

36. Shaikh Saundha (Ujo^-.) b :n Shaikh 'Abd-al-

mu'min Safiduni (Safidun is not far from Panipat), the

principal Khalifah of the preceding Shaikh, on fol. 445b .

He lived 96 years, the first part of which he spent in

his Pir, Shaikh Da'ud's company, the second in Bliuhar,

the last in Safidun, the original home of his family.
In A. H. mi (A. D. 1699, 1 700), he invested the author

of this work, Shaikh Muhammad Akram, with the gar-
ment of the Khalifah, and appointed him his spiritual

successor. His four chief companions and disciples

were : (a) Shaikh Muhammad 'Ali, the father of the

author, see below
; (6) Shaikh Pir Muhammad of kilfJ;
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(c) Shaikh Tthm4n of J\j/ (JU KarnaH) ; (d)

Shaikh Muhammad Sadik of Kaithal.

37. Shaikh Ilahbakhsh alhanafi albarasawi, the grand-
father of the author, on fol. 475

a
. He was the son of

Shaikh Isma'il bin Shaikh Baha-aldin bin Shaikh Fath-

allah bin Shaikh Sadr-aldin, who traced his pedigree
back to Abu Hanifah Kufi (Safinat-alauliya, No. 21),
and the Khalifah of Shah Mir Lahuri. His wife was
Bibi Rabi'ah, who bore him three sons : (a) Shaikh

'Abd-alrahim, who died youug ; (b) Shaikh Sharaf-

allah, the father of Shaikh 'Abd-almajid, and Shaikh
'Abd-alkarim

; (c) Shaikh Muhammad 'Ali, the father

of the author.

38. Shaikh Muhammad 'Ali bin Shaikh Ilahbakhsh,
on fol. 478". He was the friend and disciple of Shaikh
Saundha (see above), and married Jan Bibi, the daughter
of Shaikh Muhammad Ishak Ansari, a descendant of

that Abu Ayyub Ansari in whose house in Madinah
the prophet stayed after his flight from Makkah. He
died A. H. 1127, the 7th of Jumada-alakhar (A. D. 1715,
June 10), and left two sons: Muhammad Akram, the

author of this book, and Muhammad 'Abdallah.

Beginning :

v^->;' i^* Jl>-^ ' '*-!&' "! > ^

Si

^'
The copy is not dated, and is probably the author's

autograph. A small portion of fol. i b
,
and the larger

part of fol. 2, torn away. The proper order of ff. 288

294 is: 288, 293, 290-292, 289, 294. Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2705, ff. 481, 11. 17; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece;

size, i of in. by 6 j in.

655

Raudat-alauliya (LJ^l I^jj).
A short compendium or Unmuzaj on the great Saints

of India, especially of the Dakhan, compiled by Ghulam
'Ali Azad alhusaini alwasiti albalgrami, the author of

the famous tadhkiras s^
etc. (see further below, No. 682 sq.), in A.H. 1161 (A. D.

1748), see fol. 22", last line but two. It gives biogra-

phical accounts of ten great Shaikhs, the last of whom
is the author himself, and is apparently the basis on
which he wrote in A.H. 1166 (A. D. 1753) his larger
works on the Shaikhs, learned men, and poets of Balgram
and India in general. The first biography is that of

Shaikh Burhan-aldin Muhammad bin Mahmud bin Nasir,

commonly called Algharib alhansawi (uSj-Jl^JI

Beginning : ^\j, ^ sj'li e>.~IJo ^ b

jJLj _, JLoJ _, yJ^Sl ,_^> J> uU.- Ols5

J

Jl CSU-~J.
(JLC.

At the end of the short sketch of the author's life

(relating his various travels and his pilgrimage to

Makkah and Madinah in A. H. 1150-52= A. D. 1737
1 740) a kasidah by the same is added : uLo ,

'

j^J .ull ^I
Beginning :

No. 1814, ff. 1-23", 11. 21; clear Nasta'lik
; size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

d. Persian Poets.

656

Tadhkirat-alshu'ara

The well-known biography of Persian poets by Dau-
latshah bin 'Ala-aldaulah Bakhtishah (according to W.
Pertsch: ibn Bakhtishah) of Samarkand, who completed
this work A..H. 892 (A. D. 1487), and dedicated it to Mir
'Ali Shir. Hammer's 'Schone Redekiinste Persiens' are

principally based on it. It is divided into a mukaddimah,
seven tabakat, and a khatimah, comp. Notices et Extr.

iv. p. 220 sq., where the full list of biographies is given ;

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 348-359; Rieui. p. 364; "W.Pertsch,
Berlin Catal., p. 597 sq.; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 7 sq. ;

Cat. des MSS. et Xyl., p. 308 sq. ; G. Fliigel ii. p. 366
sq. ;

J. Aumer, p. i
;
H. Khalfa ii. p. 262, No. 2819 ;

Dorn, Das asiatische Museum, p. 349, No. 19; Rehatsek,
Mulla Firuz Library, p. 130 sq. ; Rosen, Persian MSS.,
p. 1 60, etc. On the various articles of this work, trans-

lated into European languages, see W. Pertsch, loc. cit.

A Turkish translation of it, entitled
\j-*.i,

II i^A-., ap-

peared in Constantinople, A.H. 1259. Daulatshah died

A.H. 900 (A. D. 1494, 1495).
This copy, excellently written and comparatively old,

begins, on fol. i b : -ijjJl
jl^. jjdj jLjkli *

added in the ij\J^ (^Lij (read j e*a.L_j)

other copies) Jl ^^Jo Jf. Mukaddimah, on fol. n a
.

Tabakah I (beginning with Rudagi), on fol. 17^; II

(beginning with Azraki), on fol. 38^ ; III (beginning
with Nizami), on fol. 64*; IV (beginning with Farid-

aldin 'Attar), on fol. 88a
; V (beginning with 'Imad

Fakih), on fol. u8a
; VI (beginning with Sayyid Ni'-

mat-allah of Kuhistan), on fol. 155* ; VII (beginning
with Amir Shahi), on fol. 197*. Khatimah (beginning
with Jami), on fol. 223*. In the text itself only the

third tabakah is marked by a special heading ; all the

others have been determined both by the index on ff.

ioa-n a and a comparison with the following copies.

Dated the 9th of Rajab, A. H. 960 (A. D. 1553, June

21). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2753, ff. 246, 11. 17 ; Naskhi; size, 8| in. by 6| in.

657
Another copy of the same.

Another excellent copy of Daulatshah's tadhkirah,
dated the I5th of Muharram, A.H. 1095 (A. D. 1684,
Jan. 3). Mukaddimah, on fol. iob . Tabakah I, on fol.

i6b
; II, on fol. 42*; III, on fol. 71* ; IV, on fol. 102;

V, on fol. I36
a

; VI, on fol. 175*); VII, on fol. 2i6b .

Khatimah, on fol. 243b . AVorm-eaten. The proper order

of the leaves is: ff. 1-151, 154-209, 152, 153, 210-266.

No. 2730, ff. 266, 11. 17 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

9+ in - b)' 5 J in -

658
The same.

This copy, considerably older than the preceding
one, is somewhat damaged on the first pages.

Dated the 8th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1028 (A. D. 1619,
Nov. 1 6).

No. 2337, ff. 420, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 6J in. by 35 in.
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659
The same.

This copy is likewise injured in many places, espe-

cially in the corners, and worm-eaten. It is dated the

r,th of Rabi'-alawwal, in the 4gth year (of 'Alamgtr ]

that would be A. H. m7=A. D. 1705, June 27).

No. 809, ff. 290, 11. 1 7 ; careless and rude Nasta'llk ; only the

first twenty-six leaves supplied by another, careful hand, on more

modern paper; size, 8f in. by 4^ in.

660
The Fame.

An excellent copy, not dated.

No. 2539, ff. 65-420, 11. 15 j very clear and distinct Nasta'llk ;

size, io in. by 7| in.

661
The same.

No date. The sixth tabakah begins here, on fol. 2Oi a

((^.sl-. tJUk), with Kamal Khujandi ;
the usual be-

ginning (viz. with Ni'mat-allah Kuhistani) is found

here on fol. 206".

No. 401, ff. 304, 11. 16; legible, but very incorrect Nasta'lik
;

ff. i and 2 supplied later; size, 9^ in. by 5| in.

662

A defective copy of the same.

This excellent copy, written in the tenth or eleventh

century of the Hijrah, breaks off towards the end of the

sixth tabakah, in the biography of Baba Sauda'i of

Abiward, who flourished under Shahrukh, on fol. 242^.

The last words : . . .

yLyS ^yU- o^-s* \^, agree with

the preceding copy, fol. 259^, line 4 ab infra. Mukad-

dimah, on fol. I2 a . Tabakah I, on fol. i8b
; II. on fol.

45
b

; III, on fol. 76" (heading omitted) ; IV, on fol.

io8b
; V, on fol. i45

b
; VI, on fol. I9i

b
(only headed

t.5... L>, and beginning with ^li^S (!),
i. e. correctly :

Ni'mat-allah Kuhistani). The last four pages (ff. 243
and 244), written by another hand, contain (a) the end

of Jami's xJJ
(joj-oJ ry-'i

i- e - the
(j0)-<n

ill *-&, a

commentary on Muhyl-aldin Muhammad bin 'All al

'Arabi's (died A.H. 638=A.D. 1240, 1241) ^aj-ojJI ,_/Ju,

an extract from the same Arabic author's larger mystical

work, the ,$lil uj-aJ (comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 894,

9, and 976, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 274), and

(b) another small prose-tract on mystical matters,

beginning:~ tluji ULijb

No. 3206, ff. 244, 11. 1 5 (11. 19 on the last four pages) ; excellent

Nasta'lik
; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8f in. by 4! in.

663
A still more defective copy of the same.

This copy is incomplete both at the beginning and
end.

It opens abruptly in the introduction, thus : JJA;^...

Jl J ...,*.j?
jjj J^> s-^iJ Jifj -tf i corresponding to

the preceding copy (No. 3206), fol. 6", 1. 8, and breaks

off in the beginning of the sixth tabakah with these

words:
...(jiyjj.i

J ^>j5~*\j* jl ^a. e*i-*j
v_
iJLj,

corresponding to fol. 194", 1. 3 ab infra, in the same

copy.

No. 400, ff. 181, 11. 15 j Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

664

Majalis-alnafa'is

The Caghatai original of Mir 'Ali Shir Nawa'i's bio-

graphy of Persian poets, composed A.H. 896 (A.D. 1491),

comp. Kieu, Turkish Cat., p. 273 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Turkish Cat., p. 313; G. Fliigel, ii. p. 373; Paris

Cat., pp. 297, 331, and 333; J. Aumer, Turkische

Handschriften, No. 148; Cat, des MSS. et Xyl., No. 553,

etc.; Hammer, Handschriften, pp. 326-330; Wiener

Jahrbticher, vol. 74, Anzeigeblatt, p. 1 1 sq., etc. ;
Bio-

graphy of Nawa'i, and French translation of the seventh

majlis by Belin, Journal Asiatique, 5* s6rie, torn. xvii.

p. 175 sq.; extracts from the third majlis in Berezin's

Chrestomathie Turque, p. 146 sq. A Persian transla-

tion of this work by Fakhri of Harat, the author of

the
c.JLs^'yjily.. (see Bodleian Cat., No. 362), entitled

-.lj i_iJUiJ and composed about A.H. 927 (A.D. 1521),
is described in Rieu i. p. 366; a later Persian version by
Shah 'Ali is mentioned in Rieu, Turkish Cat., p. 274".
Mir 'Ali Shir died in Jumada II, A. H. 906 (A. D. 1501,

beginning of January).

Beginning : ,j\ :. ... > ^l Qrv vl-~-:l * l^Jl~

The title appears on fol. 3
b

,
last line. The work is

divided into eight Majlis, viz. :

1. Poets who died in the author's lifetime, but were
never personally known to him, beginning with Kasim-
i-Anwar, on fol. 5

b
. The heading is omitted.

2. Contemporary poets, who were personally known
to him, but died before the composition of this work,
i.e. A.H. 896, on fol. i8b, beginning with Sharaf-aldin

Ali Yazdi.

3. Contemporary Shaikhs and poets, personally
known to him, and still alive at the time of the com-

position of this work, on fol. 46", last line, beginning
with Jami.

4. Fudala, or men of letters, who composed occa-

sionally verses, on fol. 66b
,

first line, beginning with

Pahlawan Muhammad.
5. Noblemen of Khurasan, who excelled in poetical

composition, on fol. 84b, beginning with Daulatshah.

6. Poets and ingenious men of other countries, on
fol. 89b, beginning with Ahmad Hajibeg.

7. Poetry and witticisms of Sultans and princes, on

fol. 97
a

, beginning with Amir Timur Gurgan.
8. Sayings in prose and verse of Nawa'i's patron,

Sultan Husain (reigned A.H. 873-911= A.D. 1469-

1506), on fol. ioi b
.

No. 2507, ff. l-lio, 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 8Jin. by sj in.

665

Tuhfa-i-Sami

Biographies of Persian poets from the end of the

Z 2
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ninth century of the Hijrah to the middle of the tenth,

a kind of continuation to Daulatshah's and Nawa'i's

tadhkiras, by the prince Sain Mirza, son of Shah Isma'il,

who was born A. H. 923 (A. D. 1517), and put to death

A.H. 984 (A. D. 1576), seeKieui. p. 367 sq.; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Catal., p. 6co sq. ;
G. Fliigel ii. p. 367; A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 1 2
;
J. Aumer, p. I

; Krafft, p. 1 26
;

and especially De Sacy in Notices et Extraits, iv. pp.

273-308, where a full list of the biographies has been

given, and O. Frank, Morgenlandische Haiidschriften

der kgl. Hofbibliothek iu Miinchen, p. 34 and Anhaug.
It was composed A.H. 957 (A. D. 1550), and divided

into seven sahifas, see Kieu and Pertsch, loc. cit. This

copy contains (as far as it is possible to count the

single items, several names being omitted) 579 bio-

graphies.

Beginning : $\ } JiUl ^Uuu. _ *Si Ji J^J xJJ 4)

Jl
C No date.

No. 2570, ff. 153, 11. 15 ; Nastu'ltk ;
illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 9! in. by 5 in.

666
Another copy of the same.

This copy, transcribed by Baki Muhammad Hafiz

Niir of Andakhud, but likewise not dated, is much

shorter than the preceding one, and more like an

abridgment of the original work, containing only 474

biographies.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.

No. 601, ff. 73, 11. 19 ;
clear Nasta'lik ; size, 9^ in. by 6J in.

667

Khulasat-alash'ar wa Zubdat-alafkar

The famous tadhkirah of Persian poets by Taki-aldin

Kashi, who was born about A. H. 946 (A. D. 1539, 1540),

and completed the four volumes which form the main

portion of this work in A.H. 985 (A. D. 1577, 1578).

An appendix on contemporary poets he added in

A. H. 993 (A.D. 1585). A revised and amplified edition

he published in A.H. 1016 (A.D. 1607, 1608). An

abridgment of this second edition, in which the

poetical specimens are omitted, is contained in this

copy, and it agrees upon the whole so well with that

in Sprenger's Catal., p. 15 sq., that it will be only

necessary to point out the slight differences which

exist between both. That the author was engaged in

the compilation of this second edition already in A. H.

997 (A.D. 1589), we learn from fol. noob
,

1. 12, where

this date appears, preceded by the usual words sJf~}IU.

'

now, that.' Comp. on this important work, Bland, in

Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 126; A.

Sprenger, Catal., pp. 13-46; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 6iosq.

Beginning : cjls""' <->k>
" O

and a khatimah, subdivided into twelve fasls. It is

dedicated to Shah Tahmasp (who died A.H. 984= A. D.

1576), see fol. 4
a

, 1. 3; title, on fol. 8b ; index, on ff.

9 i2b
; Munajat, on fol. I2b .

Mukaddimah on the utility of such a tadhkirah, on

fol. I 3
b

.

Four fasls on mystical lore: first (<-i~e .sis*'

,
on fol. 3i

b
; fourth

jl o4*), on fol. 56
1
".

Extracts fiom 'All's Arabic diwan (.Lx1

LJl sLi ej-ia., on

\^ * .X-* \^,

The work is divided into a mukaddinmh, four fasls,

four rukns, the fourth of which is wanting in this copy,

Jl LJjl sLi
ejy-ia.),

on fol. 73
b

.

Bukn I (comprising the first and second mujallad of

the whole work), on fol. noa
. Fifty-four ancient kasi-

dah-writers from the time of Sabuktagin to the eighth

century (the numbers quoted in the following instances

are those in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 15 sq.).

10. The poet's name appears here distinctly as Abu
Mansur Kataran Ajali alurmawi (on fol. 192*).

1 7. The name is spelt here thus : 'Abd-alwasi' bin
'

Abd-aljdmi' (AJ^) mu 'Umar bin al-Rabi' aljabali

alsultani (on fol. 229
a
).

35. Here is distinctly written Shufurwah (on fol.

339
b
)-

42. Najib-aldin Jarlddfcdnt (on fol. 382b).

This rukn is dated the 2ist of Ramadan, A.H. 1038

(A.D. 1629, May 14).

Rukn II (comprising the third mujallad), on fol. 454".

Forty-two ghazal-writers and later kasidah-writers from

the eighth century to the beginning of the ninth ;
the

first is Sa'di of Shiraz.

80. 'Izz-aldin Karkhi (on fol. 586").
88. Najm-aldin bin Muhammad bin Zangi (on fol.

627").
89. Muzaffar Harawi, died A.H. 782 (both dates of

Sprenger's copy are confounded here; there is first 82

and then 20, written before 700, on fol. 636b ).

This rukn is dated the sth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

1038 (A. D. 1629, June 26).
Rukn III (comprising the fourth mujalhid), on fol.

69 1 b . Forty-nine modern poets of the ninth and a few

of the tenth century.
114. Badr-aldin Shashi, died A.H. 854 (here again

appear both dates jJU-iU-S j iJl ,. *
; ., ou fol. 791*).

130. Amir Yadgdrbeg Saifi (on fol. 862 a
).

132. Shaikh Wall Kalandar (on fol. 866b
).'

139. Sayyid Ashrafj died A.H. 854 (on fol. 87 5
b
).

141. Here spelt i^j^^-, ^Uxj (on fol. 879
b

).

145. Looks, both in index and text, as Fan&'i (on
fol. 8890).

This rukn is dated Muharram, A. H. 1039 (A. D. 1629,

August-September).
Rukn I V (comprising the fifth mujallad) is missing.

Besides the poets quoted above, some others have a

different spelling in the text, but in the index those

agree with Sprenger.
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KhAlimah : Contemporary poets, in twelve asls,

beginning, on fol. 890*' :

^Ujj^iT jj^c ^ {_^Lr^ j X*

Jl .jjjw \j
Ol>U ,j_ij u^^-, ],.

^si /, in two fasls : Poets of Kashan. First foal, on

fol. 899"; second fasl, on fol. 969
b

.

252. Here spelt A7y<Jwi-aldin Muhammad (on fol.

907-').

266. Shvjd'-aUm Ghadanfar (on fol. 936").
272. Maulana Fadl instead of Afdal (on fol. 945'').
300-301. Between these two one poet more is found

in our copy, viz. Mauldnd 'Abdl (so to be read instead of

j-x-i) Sdkinl, died A. H. g6^= A. D. 1557, 1558 (on fol.

980'').

Asl If, in two fasls : Poets of Isfahan. First fasl,

on fol. 981" ; second, on fol. ioi5
a

.

303. Hairati is called here Huznl
(^j^-,

on fol. 987
b
).

312. Here called Shahaki Zamtirii (of Zaman, in

the district of Isfahan, on fol. 1007").

313. Aka Malik Ma'mf(on fol. 1008").
322. AM Tdlib (on fol. ioi6).
339-340. Between both one poet more is found, viz.

Mauldnd Harlml ((J
+jJa*} >

died A. H. 968=A. D. 1560,

1561 (on fol. I023 a
).

340. Maulana Kasim Zdrl (on fol. 10230).
Asl III : Poets of Kumm and neighbourhood, on

fol. lO29
a

.

356-357. Between both Mauldnd Mashrabl (on fol.

1037'').

Asl IV : Poets of Sawa and environs, on fol. 1048^.
367. Called here Suzanl (on fol. iosob).

Asl V : Poets of Ka/win, on fol. 1055*.
379. Precedes here 378 (on fol. io6o b

).

381. Mirza Sulaimdn (on fol. io62b
).

386-394 are found here in the following order:

39 1
. 39 2

> 386, 388, 389, 393, 390, 387, 394 (on if.

io66b io69
b

) ;
between 387 and 394 appears another

poet, not found in Sprenger, viz. Imi&m jfuttbeg Fusunl

(still alive in the author's time, on fol. io68b
).

Asl VI : Poets of Gilan, on fol. io7i
b

.

406. Precedes here 405 (on fol. 1076").
411 is wanting here.

Asl VII : Poets of Tabriz and Adharbaijan, on fol.

io8i a
.

429. Called here Hasanbeg Ajrt (on fol. 10890).
434. Hakim AM Tdlib (on fol. 10930).
.436. Sablley (eJ-o (_y.-o,

on fol. io94
b
).

437. Mir Husain Sahwi (on fol. iO99
b

).

Asl VIII : Poets of Yazd and Kirman, in two fusls,

first, on fol. no7 b
; second, on fol. H2i b

.

461. Maulaua Husain K&mi (on fol. ni5a
).

474. Here: Maulana Ghubdrl (u?,Uc, on fol. ii23b).

480 is wanting here.

482. Ddkhill instead of Dakhli (on fol. H36b
).

485. Faidi is called here by a strange mistake
Fahmi (on fol. H37b

).

487. Heading is omitted here.

After 489 (Mazhari, on fol. ii57 b
)
a lacuna; the

next poet on fol. 11590 is Mauldnd Ndtik, corre-

sponding to Sprenger's Nutki (No. 498). Consequently
the end of the eighth Asl and the beginning of Asl IX,
Poets of Shiraz, are missing here.

508-511, 515-517, 520 and 521. All the headings
are omitted here.

Asl X : Poets of Hamadan and environs (heading

omitted), on fol. n67b
.

523-526. Headings omitted.

527. Aka Baba Z>ar(ji) ^Jli^
1

,
on fol.H7ib).

528-534. Headings omitted. After 534 another

poet, not found in Sprenger, viz. Mir'Akll (on fol.

n8i a
).

First appendix (s-ta.il) : Poets of Baghdad (heading
omitted, on fol. n83a

).

538-544. Headings omitted.

Second appendix: Poets of Jarbadkan, on fol. n89b
.

547, 548, and 553. Headings omitted.

Third appendix: Poets of Khwansar, on fol. i2Oi b .

557. Here called Maulana Tdyhl (^Lt, on fol.

I2O2a
).

558 is wanting here.

560. Heading omitted.

561 is wanting here (see fol. 12050).
566. Zulali appears here in the queer form of ^&j

(on fol. 1209").
Asl XI : Poets of Eai and Astarabad, in two fasls,

first, on fol. I2i2 a
; second, on fol. I224b .

569 and 576. Headings omitted. In the place of

577 appears here Mauldnd Fahmi (on fol. 1218*).
578. Here called Musabbibkhdn (rjl \__- *-.-, on

fol. I2i8b
).

579 and 580. Headings omitted.

587. Heading omitted.

Asl XII : Poets of Khurasan, on fol. I233
b

.

610. The takhallus is here Dhawdki
(ji^i,

on fol.

12450).
612 and 613. Headings omitted.

618 appears here as Mauldnd Kamdl (on fol. 1251").
620 and 624-626. Headings omitted.

627. The takhallus is here Muddml ('x*, on fol.

630 is wanting here.

634-636. Headings omitted.

637. Here correctly : Mir Muhammad Kaskani.
638. Mir 'All Kaskani, brother of the preceding poet

(on fol. I257b).

641-642. Between both appears another poet, viz.

Mauldnd Fd'idi (^li, on fol. 12580).

643-648. Headings omitted.

650. The takhallus here seems to be Dardl (on fol.

1261").
651. Heading omitted.

651-652. Between both KhwAjah KamAl-aldln, son

of Hafiz Husain Tabib (on fol. I26i b
).

653-654. Headings omitted.

The tadhkirah ends 011 fol. I264b. Ff. I265b-i347
contain a list of those contemporary poets who sent

their poetical specimens to the author after the com-

pletion of his work, in alphabetical order. It is un-

doubtedly the same list which Sprenger mentions as

forming an appendix to the second edition (see Catal.,

p. 14), and which W. Pertsch, Berlin Catal., p. 612,

wrongly represents as not having been mentioned by

Sprenger. Pertsch, loc. cit., enumerates the poets in
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full. It begins, as in Pertsch, with Mauldnd Abd-

alhasan of Abiward. Bibliotheca Leycleiiiana.

No. 2561, ff. 1-453, No. 2562, ff. 454-901, No. 2563, ff. 902-

I.H7. 11. 15 ; very incorrectly written in Nasta'llk ; size, loj in.

by 7J in.

668

Khatima-i-Khulasat-alash'ar (jUiill
JLoli. s-.JiU>).

This is undoubtedly the same copy of the Khatimah

or appendix to Taki Kashi's tadhkirah which, according

to A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 15, formerly belonged to Mr.

Hall, of Banaras, and which was copied in the very

year of its completion, viz. A. H. 993, in the month

Jumada-althJini (A. D. 1585, June), by 'Abd-alfattah

bin Shams-aldin Muhammad alkashani. It represents

the first and fuller edition of Taki Kashi's work, with

all the poetical extracts, which are not to be found in

the more common abridgment of the second edition.

The first leaf is missing ;
a full index on the fly-leaves,

and a second index on the last two pages.
The twelve asls are found here :

1. Poets of Kashan (beginning with ITuhtasham), on

fol. 3
a

.

2. Poets of Isfahan, on fol. p2
a

.

3. Poets of Kumm and neighbourhood, on fol. 144".

4. Poets of Sawa and environs, on fol. 16 2 a .

5. Poets of Kazwin, on fol. i73b.

6. Poets of Gilan, on fol. i8ob.

7. Poets of Tabriz and adjacent districts, on fol. i86b .

8. Poets of Yazd and Kirman, on fol. 198^.
9. Poets of Shiraz, on fol. 230".
10. Poets of Hamadan and environs, on fol. 238*.
11. Poets of Rai and neighbouring cities, on fol. 253".
12. Poets of Khurasan, on fol. 259*.
A short conclusion (Jji), on fol. 309*.

No. 3112, ff. 310, 4 coll., each 11. 24; clear Nasta'lik; very
much worm-eaten throughout; size, I2j in. by 7f in.

669

Tadhkira-i-Nasrabadi (i^UU^ s^Sj").

Biographies of contemporary poets by Muhammad
Tahir Nasrabadi (or Nasirabadi), who began to compile
this work A. H. 1083 (A. D. 1672, 1673), and divided it

into a mukadclimah, five sections (<-JL>), and a kha-

timah. Various copies contain additions up to A. H.

1089 (A. D. 1678), and even to A. H. 1092 (A. D. 1681),

comp. Bodleian Catal., No. 373 ; Rieu i. p. 368; W.
Pertsch, Berlin Catal., p. 616 ; A. Sprenger, Catal.,

pp. 88-108, and Bland, in Journal of the Royal Asiatic

Society, ix. pp. 137-140.
Mukaddimah: Poetry of kings and princes, on fol. 5".

Section I: Poetry of the Amirs, Khans, and wazirs

of Iran and Hindustan, on fol. 9
a
,
in three firkas or

classes.

Section II : Poetry of the Sayyids, Najibs, etc., on
fol. 64*.

Section III: Poetry of wise and learned men, calli-

graphers, fakirs, etc., on fol. ioob
,
in three firkas.

Section IV: Poetry of professional poets in 'Irak,

Khurasan, Transoxania, and Hindustan, on fol. I42b

(the heading is forgotten here), in three firkas.

Section V : Poetry of relations of the author himself.

The beginning of this section is not marked. The
author's own biography begins on fol. 32oa ,

last line.

Jihdtimah, containing chronograms, logogriphs, rid-

dles, etc., on fol. 328a.

Beginning : Jl ^>^> jl
5-U>. JL^j

No. 2565, ff. 376, 11. 17; careless Nasta'lik; size, loj in. by
gjin.

670

Kalimat-alshu'ara
(^

.?.!! v^U-lS).
The words of the poets, a tadhkirah of the Persian

poets of India, flourishing in the reigns of Jahangir,

Shahjahan, and 'Alamgir, by Mirza Muhammad Afdal
with the takhallus Sarkhwush, who died at Dihli, A. H.

1127 (A. D. 1715), according to the Khazana-i-'amirah

(Bodleian Cat., No. 381, 60), or A. H. 1126 (A. D. 1714),

according to the Khulasat-alafkar (Bodleian Cat., No.

39 1
. '35); even A - H - II2 5 (

A - D- *7 T 3) is given as

date of his death, comp. Rieu i. p. 369 ; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 617; Bland, in Journal of the Royal
Asiatic Society, ix. p. 168

; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 108

sq., where a detailed account of this tadhkirah is given.
The title of the book (see fol. 3

b
,

1. 6) is a chronogram,
giving the date of composition as A. H. 1093 (A. D. 1682).
It is arranged alphabetically, and begins (on fol. 3

b
)

with Mir Ildhi (who died, according to the Khulasat-

alafkar, Bodleian Cat., No. 391, 36, A. H. 1060= A. D.

1650 ;
others give the date of his death as A. H. 1057,

1063, or io64=A. D. 1647, 1653, or 1654, see Rieu ii.

p. 687, iii. p. 109 i b
, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 436);

the last poet is Mir Yahyd KAshi (who died A. H. 1074
=A. D. 1663, 1664), on fol. io3b.

Beginning :

Dated Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1154 (24th year of Mu-
hammadshah's reign)=A. D. 1742, January.

No. 2003, ff. 108, 11. 13-13 ; written for the greater part in

Shikasta ; size, 6 in. by 4^ in.

671

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy; title on fol.

3
b

,
1- 5-

The first biography, Ilahi of Hamadan, begins on fol.

3
b

; the last, Yahya Kashi, on fol. I26b
,
last line.

No date. I2th-i3th century of the Hijrah.

No. 3169, ff. 132, 11. 12 ; Nasta'llk; size, 7f in. by 4| in.

672
A fragment of the same.

This fragment of the Kalimat-alshu'ara breaks off on

fol. 36
b in the specimens of a poet with the takhallus

Sayyid, i.e. Mir Sayyid'Ali (beginning on fol. 36
a
=fol.^

5i
b in the preceding copy). The last words, j .v - i

... I. J JL~, correspond to fol. 52
b

,
1. 4 in the same

copy. Ff. 37
b and 3

a contain (in a different hand-

writing) a few Rekhta ghazals. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2773, ff, 1-38, 11. 16
; Nasta'llk

; size, 8| in. by 5| in.
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673

Mirat-alkhayal (JlJl sl^.).

Biographies of renowned Persian poets and poetesses,

by Shirklian ibn 'All Amjadkhan Ludi, who completed
this work in A.M. 1102 (A. D. 1690, 1691), comp. Bod-
leian Cat., Nos. 374 and 375, where a complete list of

the biographies is given; Rieu i. p. 369b sq.; W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 618 ; Bland, in Journal of the

Royal Asiatic Society, ix. pp. 140 and 142 ; A. Spren-

ger, Cat., p. 1 15, and J. Aumer, p. 3. Printed Calcutta,

1831, and Bareilly, 1848.

Beginning : Jl
\j u\^ ^^ jjj yjbj ^j *^->.yj ^-

The first of the ancient poets is RAdagl, on fol. iob ;

the first of the modern poets Jdrni, on fol. 48'; the

tailhkirah of the poetesses begins on fol. 2 1 7".

Dated the ist of Safar, A.H. 1147 (the sixteenth year
of Muhammadshah's reign)= A.D. 1734, July 3.

An index of the whole work is found on the fly-leaves.

No. 2011, ff. 220, 11. 17; unequal Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by C| in.

674
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The tadhkirah
of poetesses is entirely missing here. No date.

No. 226, ff. 225, 11. 15 ; Shikasta
; many damaged leaves have

been carefully mended ; size, 8f in. by 4j in.

675
Hamisha Bahar

(j\^j
t -?- - . t)

Eternal Spring, a tadhkirah of Persian poets who
flourished in India from the time of Jahangir to the

accession of Huhammadshah (A.H. 1131= A. D. 1719),

by a Khatri Kishancand Ikhlas, who completed this

work in A.H. 1136 (A. D. 1723, 1724), see fol. 7
b

,
11.

penult, and ultim. Compare the complete list of poets
in this tadhkirah in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. n 7 sq. ; see

also Rieu iii. p. io86b.

Beginning, on fol. 5
b

: ~fi ^i-^b ^ij/ifyj& (j\.

The first poet mentioned in this copy is Mir Ilahi

(see above in No. 670), on fol. 8a
, not, as in Sprenger's

list, Amirkhan Anjam, who follows here as second, on
fol. 9

b
;

the last is Ahmad Yarkhan Yakta, as in

Sprenger. This copy is dated A.H. 1139 (ninth year
of Muhammadshah's reign), the 9th of Dhu-alka'dah

(A.D. 1727, June 28), by Muhammad Majid, at Shahja-
hauabad. The remark on the fly-leaf, that it was copied
A.H. 1231 (A.D. 1816), is consequently wrong; there

are besides seals of former owners, for instance, of Mir

Ghulam, bearing the date A. H. 1222 (A.D. 1807, 1808).
The Hamisha Bahar fills ff. 5-173; the first leaves,
ff. 1-4, and the last, ff. 174 191, contain various speci-
mens of Persian poetry, mostly in oblique or diagonal
lines. On the margin of ff. 5-29 there are additional

verses also.

A former owner of this copy was Mr. Hall (Benares,

1851); see, besides, the remark of A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 117, note.

No. 3163, ff. 191, 11. ii (in the main portion); Shikasta; size,

9J in. by 5^ in.

676

Tadhkira-i-Nadrat (cy,.A

A large fragment of a tadhkirah of ancient and
modern Persian poets, compiled by 'All Fitrat 'Ata-allah,
with the takhallus Nadrat, in the nineteenth year of

Muhammadshah's reign, A.H. 1149, JI 5 (A.D. 1737), see

fol. 32
b

, margin, 11. 11-12. It is divided into two ...

seven
jj-ilT,

and one s-ajJo. or s_5U>. ; the former nine

comprising the nine centuries of Persian poetry, from
A.H. 200 to 1 100 (A. D. 815-1689), the latter dealing
with contemporary poets of the twelfth century. Of
these,ten subdivisions, only five are found in this copy,
viz. Caman I : Poets of the third century, from Rudagi
to 'Umarah, on'fol. 33"; Caman If: Poets of the fourth

century, from Amir Akaji (or Aghaji) to Abvi-alfaraj

Sijzi, on fol. 33 ; Gulshan I and II (not separated

here): Poets of the fifth and sixth centuries, from'Unsurt
to Jamal-aldin 'Abd-alrazzak of Isfahan, on fol. 34",

margin ;
Gulshan III : Poets of the seventh century, on

fol. 6i a
, beginning with Kamal-aldin Isma'il jSU.

^yLnJi.1,
and breaking off abruptly in the account of

Jalal-aldin Rumi.

Beginning: sJ Ow-U-. \. ,c*jL lo .^. ^1 ^. >

Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2678, ff. 32-71, 11. 17 in the centre, 11. 34 on the margin ;

Nasta'lik; size, nj in. by 7Jin.

677

Tadhkirat-alahwal (Jl^iH ^Sj).
The autobiography of Shaikh Muhammad 'Ali Hazin,

who was born in Isfahan, in Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1103
(A. D. 1691, December, to 1692, January), and died in

Banaras, A.H. 1180 (A.D. 1766). He wrote this ac-

count of his life in A.H. 1154 (A. D. 1741), see fol. 159%
] - 7-

Beginning :

l dtj (yWII UjJL, yl* ^ J

The above title is found in Eieu i. p. 372. Other

titles, given to this book, are
^jLc

in Bodleian Cat., No. 383 ;

in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 141 ; and j-y. ey

(J~f,
on the fly-leaf of this copy. An English

translation of it was published by F. C. Belfour, London,

1830 ; the Persian text by the same, London, 1831.
Dated the 8th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1227 (A.D.

1812, March 23), at Lucknow, by y-^j ^^i .jy^j

(jfj^^js,
who copied it for

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2141, ff. 1-160, 11. 1 1 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, gj in. by
6jin.

678

*.2.

Tadhkirat-almu'asirin

Biographies of one hundred contemporary poets of
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Persia, by the same Shaikh 'All Hazin, compiled in

India, A.H. 1165 (A. D. 1752); comp. Rieu i. p. 372;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 621

; Bland, in Journal of

the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 147; Garcin de Tassy,
Momoire sur la religion musulmane, p. 112, and A.

Sprenger, Catal., pp. 135-141, where the full list of

biographies is given.

Beginning : uLi^j j^l *5Lj^.^ x^a. ill (J^
~ii j;]^ jLs-^ ti^j \j>\j> j ^tejs*.

Dated by Muhammad Anis (or as he is spelt here

(_,^j|) the zgth of the month Sawan, (,jjL-),
in the year

1213 of the Bangali (Fasli) era (A. D. 1806, August 13).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2786, ff. 1-72*, 11. 15 ; Nastar'llk ; size, 8 in. by 6 in.

679

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. It was tran-

scribed by the same who copied 'All Hazin's auto-

biography (No. 677), and probably in the same year,
viz. A. H. 1227 (A. D. 1812).

No. 2141, ff. 161-270, 11. II
; large Nasta'lik; size, 9$ in. by

6' in.

680

Majma'-alnafa'is (L)_jUjJI , -*).

The second half Ly jJu.) of the famous tadhkirah of

Persian poets, completed A.H. 1164 (A.D. 1750, 1751),

by Siraj-aldin 'All Khan Arzii, who was born A.H.

noi (A.D. 1690), and died A.H. n69(A.D. 1756); comp.
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 132 ; Bodleian Catal., No. 380.
This copy, which is no doubt Mr. Hall's (see A.

Sprenger, Cittal., p. 134, note), begins with the letter

i^jb,
and ends with (j ;

the first poet mentioned is

Diya-aldin FarsJ. Among the numerous works of Arzu

the most prominent are : iiUl p\p, & glossary of

ancient poets ; vi*jlx
p]/*i

a glossary of modern

poets ; ^^JijLiJl --.-ij, a criticism on Shaikh 'Alt

Hazin
; eyljtUI ^Jl^, a glossary of Hindi words

(comp. Rieu ii. p. 501, and iii. pp. 997, 1030, and

iO7O
b
),

and
^jl

-
... \ f^b.Lj*, a commentary on the

Gulistan (Bodleian Cat., No. 725 ; A. Sprenger, Catal.,

P- 550-
This copy is one of the oldest we have of Arzu's

work, transcribed from the author's autograph, A.H.

1166 (igth of Jumada-alawwal, sixth year of Ahmad-
shah's

A reign)=A. D. 1753, March 24, by Arzu's pupil
Mir 'Arif-allah, known as Imam-aldin

;
it came into

Kaikubadjang's library, A.H. 1204, 2nd of Rabi'-alaw-

wal (A.D. 1789, December 20).

No. 3116, ff. 344, 11. 17; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta ;

gize, 12 j in. by 6j in.

681

Huntakhab-i-Majma'-alnafa'is (u-JliJl (*-** *-?*^)-

An abridgment of 'Ali Khan Arzu's tadhkirah

),
written in the shape of an

album, and likewise identical with the one mentioned

by A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 134, at the end of the note.

Ff. 2" 14 contain a complete alphabetical index of

all the poets quoted in this work. On fol. is
a the real

tadhkirah, or rather the anthology (for the biographical
notices are either extremely short or left out altogether),

begins with a ruba'i by Bayazid Bistami. On fol. i
1

',

a oJ>j ,!j
in Rekhta is added.

This copy is dated the i st of Safar, A. H. 1243 (
= A. D.

1827, August 24, the twenty-second year of Akbarshah

II, the son of Shah 'Alam and nominal emperor of Dihli,

from A.H. 1221 to I253=A. D. 1806-1837).

No. 3117, ff. 137, 2 coll., in diagonal lines, with an additional

long line between the columns; Nasta'lik, mixed with Sliikasta ;

size, 12 in. by 5j in.

682

Maathir alkiram-i-ta'rikh-i-Balgram il >JU

The first volume of the great biographical work on

the famous men of Balgram in Audh and neighbourhood,
and those other eminent Indians who were in some

way or other connected with that district, by Mir
Ghulam 'Alikhan Husaini Wasiti Balgrami, with the

takhallus Azad, who was born in Balgram, A. H. 1 1 1 6

(A.D. 1704, 1705), and died towards the end of A.H.

1 200 (A.D. 1786, September); comp. on the author,

who has been mentioned above as the first editor of

the Maathir-alumara, in No. 622 sq., and again in No.

655, Rieu i. p. 373; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 142, and

Bland, in Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix.

p. 150; and on the J^CJI JL, Rieu iii. p. 971, and

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 566-569, where a full list of

the biographies in the second fasl of the work (sixty-

seven in the Berlin copy) is given.

The date of composition is A.H. 1166 (A.D. 1753),

according to the chronogram el n-*l^j. The Maa-
thir-alkiram is divided into two fasls, the first dealing
with the Fukara or Shaikhs and pious men, the second

(beginning on fol. 7 i b
)
with the Fudala or learned men ;

there are seventy-seven biographies in the former, and

seventy-two (five more than in the Berlin copy) in the

latter. The author mentions himself in both, see ff.

65 and I2i a
.

Beginning : <j^^\ (J
JJ ^\ i^,L.

Ju^Ls*1
'

.JL-J

Jl . -
'
-- '-' '' * - ' -n

"

j"-&jl J-

~"
This copy was sent (according to a note in this MS.)

by the author from Aurangabad, to Mr. Richard

Johnson, at Haidarabad, through
' Lutchmen-narain

'

(that is no doubt Lachmi Narayan, the author of the

Lie, J-^Ta tadhkirah of Persian poets in India, com-

posed A.H. u8i=A. D. 1767, 1768, and a faithful

Ghulam or servant of Azad, see Rieu iii. p. 977), the

ist of March, 1785 ;
zoo rupees were sent in return.

No. 1320, ff. 123, 11. 21
; Nasta'lik; size, 9! in. by sf in.

683

Sarw-i-Azad (^T Jr-).

The second volume of Mir Ghulam 'Ali Azad's great
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biographical work on the famous men of Balgram and

other parts of India, with the special title of Sarw-i-

Azad, likewise composed A.H. 1166, according to the

following three chronograms : ^ ... a.\
jl ("'"*>

J*>{^J

s;LJ j^-. r~. M, and M ^5 ,JLc rl/*?*
sce the last

page in this copy, and ff. 3", 11. 6 and 7, and I58
b

,
last

two lines, in the following copy ; compare on this work,
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 1 43, and Bland, in Journal of the

Itoyal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 151. It is divided, like

the first volume, into two fasls: the first comprising

143 biographies of Persian poets; the second (on fol.

I 55
b
)> eight biographies of llekhta poets. At the end

of the work, on fol. 165 sq., an extract is given from

Mir Ghulam Nabi's (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 230, first

line sq.) Hindustani treatise, ^jJjJ isLil, on the forms of

poetry and music, composed A.H. 1 154 (A. D. 1741, 1742).

A complete index of all biographies on ff. i b~4

I

Beginning, on fol. 5
b

;

)

o

the preface of this (second) volume the author

gives a detailed statement about the composition of

the whole work
;
he says, that after having completed

A.H. 1148 (A. D. 1735, 1736) his general tadhkirah of

Persian poets, styled L^....; jj (see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 142), he resolved upon writing a work on the

literary men of his native town, which he divided

into two volumes, the first to be styled J!

and the second
ojjf _j^ (see fol. 6b

,
line 14 sq.).

No date.

No. 1852, ff. 172, 11. 21
; Nasta'llk; size, in. by 5^ in.

684

Another, incomplete, copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. First fasl, on

Persian poets, on fol. 3" ;
the second fasl, on Hindustani

poets, is entirely missing here.

Copied A. H. 1265 (A. D. 1849).

No. 3176, ff. 1-158, 11. 1 7; very distinct Nasta'ltk ; size, io| in.

by 8 in.

685

Khazana-i-'amirah

The best known of all the tadhkiras of Mir Ghulam
'All Azad, styled the '

Royal Treasury,' and composed
in A. H. 1176 and 1177 (A. I). 1762, 1763). It contains

in alphabetical order 135 of the most renowned ancient

and modern poets, comp. Bodleian Catal., No. 381,
where a full list of all the biographies is given ; Eieu i.

p. 373, where the twenty-one authorities are enu-

merated, on which this work is founded ; A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 143; Bland, in Journal of the Royal Asiatic

Society, ix. pp. 40-43 ; Elliot, History of India, viii.

p. 188; see also No. 490 in this Cat., where extracts

from the account of the Marattahs (inserted in this

tadhkirah after the tenth biography) are found. A full

index on the fly-leaves.

IND. orr.

Beginning : Jl uL~il iS^yulo i jU*.
I, ..ili^-.

This copy was transcribed from the author's auto-

graph, by Muhammad Ma'ruf bin Muhammad Biilaki,
an inhabitant of Aurangabad, and dated the i6th of

Rajab, A.H. 1182 (A, D. 1768, Nov. 26).

No. 2979, ff. 351, 11. 17 ; distinct Nasta'lik; size, 9! in. by
5|in.

686
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy; an index on
the fly-leaves. The first and the last three pages rather

effaced. .

Dated Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1193 (A. D. 1779, March,
April).

No. 2736, ff. 185, 11. 27 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 9$ in. by 6f in.

687
The same.

Another excellent copy, without a date. Complete
index on ff. i

a-6a
. Beginning of the tadhkirah in the

middle of fol. 6 il
.

No. 2954, ff. 376, 11. 15; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,
I if in. by 7 in.

688

The same.

No date. Complete index, on ff. ib-6b . Beginning
of the tadhkirah on fol. 7

b
.

No. 2953, ff. 404, 11. 15; Nasta'llk, by different hands; size,
1 1 { in. by 7 in.

689
The same.

No date. Complete index on the fly-leaves.

No. 1824, ff. 1-267, 11. 21
; clear Nasta'lik; size, 9$ in. by

53 in-

690
The same.

No date. An index on the fly-leaves.

No. 1140, ff. 317, 11. 16-21 ; unequal Shikasta ; size, gf in.

by 6| in.

691

Majmu*a-i-shu'ara (^^i ie-^+x*).
Selections from the poems of about 686 Persian

poets, by Siraj-aklin HusainS of Aurangabad, with the

takhallus Siraj, also called l_*jrL;-* ^I^JJ
or rather

14-il.j.i \^i~
'

*, which gives as date of completion A.H.

1169 = A. D. 1756 (see fol. 3, 1. 7). A biography of the

author and a list of thoee poets whose dates of death are

mentioned are found in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 148 M|.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b : i_)Li5 L-j-Loj

w vix

A complete index of the poets on ff. 4
b-i i".

A a
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Beginning of the selections (in alphabetical order) on

i'ol. i i b
, with Shafi'a Athar (wlio died A. H. 1 1 24= A. D.

1712). Dated the I2th of Muharrara, A.H. 1191 (A. D.

1777, February 20), and written for Mir Diya-aldin
Muhammadkh&n. This copy is obviously the same
which was formerly in the possession of Mr. Hall, see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 149, note.

No. 3166, ff. 234, a coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta
; size, 8| in. by 5j in.

692

A very large universal biography of Persian poets,
with copious extracts, comprising, according to the

index on ff. i a
17*, 2200 names, by an anonymous

author, without preface and colophon. This big

volume, which is (to judge from the blank leaves left

between chapters and single names) the first sketch of a

tadhkirah only, must have been compiled between A.H.

1170 and 1180 (A. D. 1757-1766), for on fol. 95* the

death of Siraj-aldin 'Alikhan Arzu (see Nos. 680 and
68 1 above) is fixed in A.H. 1170 (contrary to the usual

statement), and on fol. 663b Mir Shams-aldin Fakir,
who died, according to A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 394, A. H.

1180 or 1181 (A. D. 1766, 1767), is spoken of as still

alive. Perhaps we have got in this copy the very rare

-and as yet never met with
^

- k !
', s^xij',

which was

compiled A. H. 1172 or 1178 (A. D. 1758, 1759, or 1764,

'765), by Mir 'Abd-alwahhab Daulatabadi (see A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 144, No. n). The arrangement is

alphabetical ; each letter forms a 5^1X3., and each

sJb-Xa. is subdivided into three ^.^iT^ancient, middle,
and modern poets), the last of which comprises again
two

^.^jj. (viz. poets of Iran and Turan, and poets of

India). The first name on fol. I9
b is Shaikh Abu-

alhasan Kharakani. As for the old poets in particular,
the biographical dates are very incorrect; Kharakani' s

death, for example, being fixed in A.H. 352 (instead of

A.H. 425), and Nasir bin Khusrau's even in A.H. 1 19 (! !).

No. 2415, ff. 936, 3 coll., 11. 15 in each ; written by different
hands in Nasta'lik and Shikasta

; size, 12^ in. by 8 in.

693
Atashkada (jj^lijT).
The comparatively oldest copy of Haji Lutf 'Alibeg

Isfahani's famous collection of biographies of Persian

poets, styled Atashkada or the Fire-temple, and compiled
during the years A.H. 1 1 74-11 93 (A. D. 1 760-1 779),comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 384-386, where a complete list of
all the biographies is given ; Bland, in Journal of the

Royal Asiatic Society, vii. p. 345 sq. ;
Rieu i. p. 375 ; W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 624 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 161,
etc. The chapter on the '

royal and princely poets
'

has been edited by N. Bland. London, 1844 ;
the whole

work has been lithographed at Calcutta, A.H. 1249, an^
at Bombay, A.H. 1277. This copy, by fur older than
those in the Bodleian Library, the British Museum, and
in Berlin, was made by Muhammad Hasan almusawi,
at Shiraz, for Mirza Muhammad, and finished iu the

month Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1196 (A. D. 1782, April-
May), only three years after the completion of the

original work itself.

J
Beginning:

_

Complete index of poets on ff. 3
b~5b .

First Censer (^\ *j-+3?*),
the older poets, subdivided

into

A flame (Jix^.), containing royal and princely poets,
on fol. 5

b
.

A first firebrand (^xl) : the poets of Iran, in five

sparks (*\J^)-- (a) Poets of Adharbaijan and its depen-
dencies, on fol. I4

b
; (b) Poets of Khurasan, on fol. 29";

(c) Poets of Tabaristan, Jurjan, Lahijan, Rasht, and

Mazandaran, on fol. 8oa ; (d) Poets of 'Irak-i-'Arab

and 'Irak-i-'Ajam, on fol. 88b
; (e) Poets of Fars, on

fol. 137*'.

A second firebrand : the poets of Turan, in three

sparks : (a) Poets of Balkh and its dependencies, on fol.

I56
b

; (b) Poets of Khwarizm, on fol. i62b
; (c) Poets

of Transoxania, on fol. i66a .

A third firebrand : poets of India, in three sparks :

(a) Poets of the Dakhan, on fol. i8i b ; (6) Poets of

Dihli, ib. ; (c) Poets of Kashmir, on fol. 184", and
a lustre

(dj^j), containing poetesses, on fol. 184*.

Second Censer (s-JU y ,-*), modern and contem-

porary poets, subdivided into two rays (Jojj ),
viz. :

(a) The modern poets, on fol. 185''; (b) Khatimah and

autobiography of the author himself, with extracts

from his own works, on fol. 22l b .

This copy was brought from Persia, 1801.

No. 2929, ff. 244, 4 coll., 11. 25 ; excellent, but small Nas-

ta'lik, the first two pages splendidly embellished ; illuminated

frontispiece ; magnificent eastern binding ; size, 1 1| in. by 7f in.

694
Another copy of the same.

This copy of the Atashkada was written by the

author's own son, 'Ali Muhammad alshirazi alburujirdi

(V; K-_o (cU^iJI .x. ^**
LJu-c

iy\"
w ^ I

fij"
3"/^ c^'

LLLj.. (Ofa.j^.JI),
iu the reign of Fath 'Ali Shah of

Persia, and finished in the month Safar, A.H. 1215

(A. D. 1 800, June, July). Index on ff. 3
b~5b .

first Censer
(i^,, *), older poets, on fol. 5

b
.

The flame (sJuLi), on fol. 5
b

; first firebrand (^Xi-1),

poets of Iran, in five sparks (sj^i),
on ff. 14* (heading

omitted), 28", 77", 85", and i33
a

;
second firebrand,

poets of Turiin, in three sparks, on ff. 152*, I57
b

(margin), and i6i a
(here must be read s-lJLJ

s>J/-^

instead of 5--31S) ; third firebrand, poets of India, in

three sparks, on ff. 175 (first and second
tj]^)

and

I77
b margin (here again sjJU s,]^ to be read instead

of -JLS).

The lustre
(sj^j), poetesses, on fol. 178".

Second Censer: modern and contemporary poets, on

fol. I79
a

;
Khdtimah (author's autobiography, etc.), on

fol. 2ii b
margin.

A geographical index on the fly-leaves at the end of

the MS.

No. 3445, ff. 235, 4 coll., each 11. 17, and a fifth on the mar-

gin, 11. 34 ; neat, but very small Nasta'lik ; large illuminated

frontispiece, the first two pages gorgeously embellished ; size,

8-5 in. by jf in.
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695

Lubb-i-LulwIb

An epitome from the large and well-known tadhkirah

b,, by 'Ali Kulikhan, with the takhallus Walih

(which was completed A. H. 1161 = A. D. 1748, comp.
Bodleian Cat, Nos. 377 and 378; Eieu i. p. 371; W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 622 sq.; Bland, in Journal of

the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 143; A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 132, No. 18, etc.), made by Knmar-aldin 'Ali

bin Sana-allah alhusaini alnasiri for Mr. Richard

Johnson.

This copy is the compiler's autograph, and finished

by him the I2th of liajab, A. H. 1194 (A. D. 1780, July

14), at Lucknow.

J
~

Beginning : \-Tb ( v -.

contains nearly all the same poets, who are

quoted in the (jib,, but much shorter, with a few

biographical notices and a few specimens of their

poetry ;
but in spite of its being only an abridgment,

it is of some value as the author has made sometimes

interesting additions, which are not found in the larger

work. It is alphabetically arranged, and begins with

Shaikh Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair.

No. 1013, ff. 236, 11. 15 ;
Shikasta

; size, ioj in. by 6J in.

696

Khulasat-alafkar

Perhaps the fullest and most valuable copy extant of

Abu Talib ibn Marhum (in the Bodleian MS. Maghfur)

Haji Muhammad Begkhan Tabriz! alisfahani's (born
A.H. u66 = A.D. 1753, died A.H. i22i=A.D. 1806)

important and rare tadhkirah of Persian poets, com-

piled in A.H. 1206 and 1207 (A. D. 1791-1793), comp.
Bodleian Cat., No. 391, where the complete list of 494

poets is given ;
Rieu i. p. 378 ; Bland, in Journal of

the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. pp. 153-158; A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 163 ; Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 298, etc.;

see also Bodleian Cat., No. 1855, where the author's

travels in Europe during A. H. 1213-1218 (A. D. 1799-
1 803) are described under the title of ^ (_ff

^> j

( _s^Jl jib, and No. 1994, where his diwan is noticed.

This copy was made, as an English letter inserted in

this MS. informs us, by Mr. George Swinton, from the

original work, and revised by the author in his own

hand, when in Calcutta, 1804, after his return from

England. Mr. Swinton gives, besides, the following

particulars as to the fate of his copy :
'

Having lent it

afterwards to the late Dr. Leydeu, it passed, with his

own books, into the hands of his executors, who sold

the Oriental portion of his collection to the Honourable

Court of Directors
(i.

e. of the East India Company), in

Leadenhall Street. I had quite lost sight of it until

last year, when I accidentally learnt where it was.

The Honourable Court were graciously pleased, on my
application, to restore it to me, and I thus became once

more possessor of a work to which I had attached a

peculiar value for the sake of its author, under whom
I had studied Persian in London, previously to my

appointment to the Bengal Civil Service. Having now

gratified my desire of having it again, I conceive that I

cannot more appointedly manifest my regard for the

memory of its author, as one of the most enlightened
and noble-minded of the natives of India, nor better

evince my grateful sense of the Honourable Court's

liberality in placing the work at my disposal, than by

replacing it on the shelves of tlieir Library for the

general benefit of Oriental scholars who, like myself,
are admirers of the Persian Muse."

This letter is dated '29th August, 1851, 4 Athol

Crescent, Edinburgh.' The MS. was numbered 53 in

the Bibliotheca Leydeniana, and is the same which Mr.

Bland has described in No. xi of his valuable paper ;

the pages containing the description are annexed to

this copy.

Beginning, on fol. i b :~
~i

sJL-

The twenty-eight Hadikas, containing biographies

and poetical specimens of 310 poets, begin, on fol. 8b
,

with Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair.

The Jjj or appendix, giving specimens of 159 (in

Elliot 181: 1 60) other poets, begins on fol. 328
a

;
the

Kluitimah, with twenty-four more poets, including the

author himself, on fol. 344
b

.

The five treatises begin on fol. 366* : 1.

j}U*1 (on ethics), on fol. 366
a

. 2.

(on music), on fol. 368
b

. 3.
s-jUij

prosody and rhyme), on fol. 37o
b

. 4.

(on medicine), on fol. 376*. 5.

(universal history, biography, and geography),

on fol. 396
a

.

The fifth and last treatise, the longest of all, is sub-

divided into four babs, viz. : (a) L-ol
J\j-*' cri^-5

j*

(the ancient prophets) ; (6) 'laii.
*jU>j (the Khalifs),

in seven fasls
; (c) in seven fasls, on the wise men of

Greece and Rome, the companions, etc., of the prophet

( c)<.jql;
. iAs"), Shaikhs, 'Ulamas, and poets of Islam ;

(d) the other dynasties of the East, contemporary with

and posterior to the 'Abbaside Khalifs
; although the

historical notices are very short and concise, they
abound in many and very correct chronological dates ;

on fol. 4 1 8b
,

1. 4 ab infra, for instance, Rudagi's death

is fixed (and no doubt correctly) in A.H. 343 (A.D. 954,

955). This abridgment of universal history, which

sometimes appears as a separate work (see Rieu iii.

p. 895, and Bland, loc. cit, p. 47), was compiled A.H.

1208 (A.D. 1793, 1794)- Beginning of the Lubb-alsi-

yar wa jahaunuma : Joo HI ..... ^.^-IbJI C1

;
4) J-i

The chronogram for the commencement of the whole
** *

work, viz. 1206, is
^IXi^l

i-oil L*^
<**^'

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
A few leaves (ff. 107-110) are unfortunately quite

parched, and consequently almost crumbling to pieces.

No. 2692, ff. 473, 11. 23; small, neat, and very distinct Nas-

ta'llk
; size, 12] in. by 8| in.

A a z
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697
Another copy of the same.

The list of poets begins on fol. 8b
,
and concludes on

fol. 32ob . The Jjj or appendix contains only sixteen

names in this copy as compared with the 159 or 160 of

other copies. The four treatises on ethics, music,

prosody, and medical science are entirely missing here
;

but the fifth, viz. the abridgment of general history, ^
\ , .il(j~. j^.-..ll

in four babs, is found here on ff. 32 z b-

39-
Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 3115, if. 390, II. 21 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

I of in. by 7$ in.

e. EekJita Poets.
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Tadhkira-i-'Ali Husaini Gardizi
,JLC

s

A tadhkirah of Eekhta poets, by 'Ali alhusaini al-

gardizi (see fol. i b
,

1. 3 ab infra), compiled in Persian,

A. H. 1165 (A. D. 1752), at Dihli, comp. A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 178 ; Rieu iii. p. 1071 ;
Garciu de Tassy, Lit-

terature Hindouie, etc., 2nd ed. i. p. 523 ;
Journal

Asiatique, 5
e

serie, ii. p. 369. It is arranged alpha-

betically, and contains, according to the index on ff'. 70^
and 7i

a
, ninety-seven biographies. It begins with

Siraj-aldin 'Alikhan Arzu (see above, Nos. 680 and

681), on fol. 3
b

,
and ends with 'Abd-alwahhab Yakru,

a pupil of Abru, on fol. 70*", 1. 2.

Beginning :

Jl
\j

*~~This is the oldest of the India Office copies, dated

A. H. n8o(A. D. 1766, 1767), and belonged formerly
to Mr. J. Edward Hall (Benares, 1851), who lent it to

Dr. A. Sprenger, as we learn from the latter's Catal.,

p. 178, note. On if. 7i
b and 72 there is added by

another hand the index of some Hindustani medical

work. A few Rekhta baits, on fol. i a.

No. 3168, ff. 1-72, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, written by two different

hands (the first on ff'. 1-31, the second in the handwriting of the

colophon and date on if. 32-71") ; size, 8J in. by 4^ in.
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Another copy of the same.

This copy, dated by Mu'in-aldin Bhagalpuri the first

of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1216 (A. D. 1802, April 4), be-

longed originally to Tipu's library. Later owners of

it were : Hafiz Ahmad Kabir, Maulawi Rida Hasan-
khan Bahadur, and Mr. J. Edward Hall, who got it

from the latter, the 22nd of October, 1848, at Calcutta.

This is the second of the two copies lent by Mr. Hall

to Dr. A. Sprenger, see the latter's note in his Catal.,

loc. cit. The first biography, that of 'Alikhan Arzu,

begins here on fol. 3
b

,
last line ;

the last, that of 'Abd-

alwahhab Yakru, on fol. 79
b

.

'

There is no index in

this copy.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

No. 3170, if. 79, 11. 1 3 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 5f in.
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The same.

This copy, which contains, according to the index

on ff. 32 and 33% 108 poets, was transcribed iu

Calcutta by cj'j^H J^e (-^ ') **'' the year 1213

of the Bangali era (=A. D. 1805, 1806), and begins in

the usual way, on fol. 33
b

. The author's name appears
on fol. 34

a
f first line; the first biography ('

Alikhan

Arzu), on fol. 36% 1. i
; the last (Yakru), on fol. n8b

.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2452, ff. 32-119, 11. 13 ;
distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in. by

6} in.
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Makhzan-i-Nikat (i^l5O ajaf).
The most valuable biography and anthology of the

earlier Rekhta poets, written iu Persian by Muhammad

Kiyam-aldin bin 'Ali, with the takhallus KaJ

im of

Caudpur (see title and author's name here on fol. 2",

11. 6 and 8), comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 179 (it is

oue of the authorities used by Sprenger in his most

valuable alphabetical list of Rekhta poets). The title

is a chronogram, giving as date of composition A. H.

1168 (A. D. 1754, 1755), coinp. also fol. 75*, 11. 3 and 4.

The author died A.H. 1210 or 1207 (A.D. 1795, 1796,
or 1792, 1793), comp. A. Sprenger, loc. cit.

Beginning : Xt-sr*. cyj^JU ^ . .?. : U j oLJiS ^i^jj
Jl i$Lj iT'e^J

(jftliJ ^HS".^
It is divided into three tabakas (see fol. 2b

,
11. 2 and

3), viz. :

First tabakah (the older poets, t^l/jti jlati.1 ^Lj ^
^^-yelix*),

on fol. 2b
, beginning with Sa'di, on fol. 3*,

and ending with Mir Ja'far, with the takhallus Ja'far,

the contemporary of Bidil (see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 242, 1. 21 sq.), on fol. I3
b

.

Second tabakah (the poets of the middle period,^i^i

cKr
kj;

>
^o jjl^i- S^), on fol. I4

a
, beginning with

Shah Mubarak, with the takhallus Abru (A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 196, 1. 5 sq.), on fol. I4
b

,
and ending with the

Afghan Kamtarin (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 247, 1. 18 sq.),

on fol. 35
a
.

Third tabakah (the modern poets, j ^Uiil ^Lo ^
^j^i/Lu (j^jt-1 jy>-l),

on fol. 35
a

, beginning with

Mir Shams-aldin Fakir (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 223,

1. 21 sq.), on fol. 36
a

,
and ending with Kiyam-aldin 'Ali

(bin 'Ali ]) Ka'im, the author of this work.

No date.

No. 3522, ff. 86, 11. n ;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

8|-8| in. by 6-6| in.
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'lyar-alshu'ara

The touchstone of poets, a very extensive, but utterly

uncritical tadhkirah of Rekhta poets, by Khiib Cand
bin Bhawani Cand bin Riii Salamatrai bin 'Aja'ib Rai

Kayath, with the takhallus Dhaka (acumen), or, as

Sprenger reads, Dhuka (sun), see fol. 2a
,
11. 3 and 4, and

fol. i37
a

>
1. 9, a native of Dihli, who lived in Sikandara-

bad, and compiled, or at least began to compile, this

tadhkirah in A.H. i2o8=A.D. 1793, 1794. or 1213=
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A. i>. 1 798, 1 799 (according to a rather ambiguous chro-

nogram on fol. 2b
,

I. 8), at the request of his teacher Mir

Nasir-aldin Nusir, see fol. 138", 1. 7. The title appears
on fol. 2 b

,
1. 3. According to A. Spreuger, Catul., pp.

184 and 185, he must have been engaged in this work
more than thirty years, since a date as late as A. H.

1247 is found in it. He died A.H. 1262 (A. D. 1846).
In the preface, on fol. 2 a

,
1. 3 ab infra, he mentions

his previous work, the lii
^j

Beginning :

e^J-3
elii s->

The tadhkirah is arranged alphabetically, beginning
with Aftdb, that is, the emperor Shah 'Alain, on fol. 2 1

'.

The author's own biography, with copious extracts

from his llekhta poems, begins on fol. 137*.
No date.

No. 3131, if. 474, 11. 15 ; careless Nasto'lik, mixed with Shi-

kasta
; size, y| in. by 6 iu.
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Gulshan-i-Hind

A tadhkirah of the most famous Rekhta poets,
written in Hindustani by Mirza Lutf, A. H. 1215 (A. D.

1800, 1801), at the request of Mr. Gilchrist (see fol. 2a,

1. 4 ab infra, and fol. 2 b
,

1. 12).

Beginning:

Jl

The first poet of this alphabetical tadhkirah is Aftdb,
on fol. 4

a
; the last, Yakrang, on fol. 195*.

No date. On the inner side of the binding is an

entry from A. H. 1 265 (A. D. 1 849). Comp. A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 184.

No. 3126, ff. 196, 11. 17 ; the larger portion is written in Shi-

kasta ; ff. 42-79 and 81-104 in large and stiff Nasta'lik ;
fol. 76

b

and parts of fol. 133 left blank ; a few pages in diagonal lines ;

size, 1 1 5 in. by 6| in.

f. Miscellaneous.

704

Majalis-almu'miuin ( lj^^\ yJLs-
6
).

Biographies of famous Shi'ites, from the beginning
of Islam to the rise of the Safawi dynasty, and the

triumph of the Shi'ah faith as the acknowledged state

religion in Persia, A.H. 905 (A. D. 1499), composed
between A.H. 993-1010 (A. D. 1585-1602), by Nur-
allah bin Sharif alhusaint almar'aslii alshushtari, and
entitled Majalis-almu'minin (see fol. 2b

,
11. 6 and last

but one) ; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 367-370; Rieu i.

P- 337 !
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 564 sq.; Goldziher,

Beitrage zur Literaturgeschichte der Shi'a und der

sunnitischen Polemik,Wien, 1874; O. Loth, Zeitschrift

der D. M. G., vol. 29, p. 676. Printed in Taharan,
A.H. 1268.

The work is divided into an introduction (s-sHU) and
twelve sections (^jjisr

8
), viz. :

*~
\ \

k>_*L>l

jj]JLi-c
UJ1 (on the Shi'ah in general and the Imamiyyah

or Ithna-'ashariyyah sect in special), on fol. 2b
,
last line.

_

Mjl L>
\j&

.i-1 Ll t

|JoU>- ^La^i.1 (on places connected with

jl Jjl e)JU( ,j (on some Shi'ah tribes), on

the Shi'ah and the Imams), on fol. ioa.

fol.

f\j"y\ (on the great Shi'ites among the Ashab or com-

panions of the prophet), on fol. 66". _
J 1 cr^j-4 J^U1

^^^ooLs tjj>j (on the Tabi'in or followers of the Ashab),

on fol. 1 29*.

;1 (on the great theologians,

commentators, traditionists, leading legists, etc., among
the Tubba' Tabi'in, or the second generation after the

Ashab), on fol. 154.

ip 10 e*jJ
,
jLa ,j

Jl c*JiJfi> dJL ^iXJLu (on the Sufis ;
the heading is

incomplete), on fol. 28ob .

364

., a. ^-j- ^ ji
Jut

jS<A j.iUI

^, (on the Hakims or philosophers), on fol.

\\ (on the famous Shi'ah kings), on fol.

39 i
a

-

jjU^i **. (on the

famous Shi'ah Amirs, generals, etc.),
on fol. 464".

liJjj-5

(* u-^ (on the

great Shi'ah Wazirs and secretaries), on fol. 478b.

Persian

Jol LJJ\ (on the Arab poets), on fol. 5o7
a

.

-s6
(j\j*-Z

'*

j* <-a 'iil)
J u-^* (on

poets), on fol. 545b .

This last Majlis begins with Firdausi (on G. 545
b-

557
a
),

Asadi (on ff. 557a-558
a
), etc., and ends with

Lisani (on ff. 597
a-598a

).

Beginning, on fol. i b :

~fi jU^cl JU_i e.^<. jl
*"
The author, Sayyid Nur-allah, suffered for his Shi'ah

tendencies under the emperor Jahaugir (A. H. 1014-

I037=A.D. 1605-1627), see H. T. Colebrooke, Asiatic

Researches, vol. vii. p. 338.
No date.

No. 1400, ff. 598, 11. 23 ;
written in unequal Nasta'lik, by dif-

ferent hands; size, 1
1.}

in. by 7 in.
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Tabakat-i-Shahjahnni

A large collection of succinct biographies of all the

great Sayyids, Shaikhs, Saints, Hakims, 'Ulamas, and

poets, who flourished from the beginning of Timur's

reign down to the reign of the emperor Shahjahan,

compiled about A.H. 1046 (A.D. 1636, 1637) by Mu-
hammad Sadik, and dedicated to Shahjahan (A.H. 1037-
io68= A.D. 1627-1658), comp.Rieu iii. p. 1009; Elliot,

History of India, vii. p. 133. It is divided into ten

tabakat (every one containing three babs), viz. :

Tabakah I : Famous men in Timur's reign (A.H. 77~
8o7=A!o. 1369-1405), on fol. 6a (bab II, on fol. 23

b
;

bab III, on fol. 3O
a
).

Tabakah II : Famous men, who lived under Mirza

Miranshah and died under Sultan Shahrukh (A.H.

8o7-85o=A. D. 1405-1447), on fol. 40" (bab II, on fol.

63
a

;
bab III, on fol. 75

b
).

Tabakah III : Famous men under Sultan Muhammad
bin Mirza Miranshah and Mirza Ulughbeg bin Mirza

Shahrukh (A. H. 85o-853=A.D. 1447-1449), on fol. 8sb

(bab II, on fol. 95"; bab III, on fol. lO2b
).

Tabakah IV : Famous men, who lived and died

under Sultan Abu Sa'id Gurgan (A.H. 854-873= A. D.

1450-1469), on fol. 109" (bab II, on fol. n8a
;
bab III,

on fol. 124").

Tabakah V : Famous men, who lived and died under

Mirza 'Umar Shaikh Bahadur, son of Sultan Abu Sa'id

Gurgan (A. H. 873-899=A. D. 1469-1494), on fol. I33
b

(bab II, on fol. I47
a

;
bab III, on fol. I56

b
).

Tabakah VI : Famous men under Sultan Babar (A. H.

900-937 = A.D. 1495-1530), on fol. i6i b (bab II, on

fol. I79b ;
bab III, on fol. 187").

Tabakah VII : Famous men under Sultan Humayim
(A.H. 938-963=A.D. 1531-1556), on fol. 192" (bab II,

on fol. 205
b

;
bab III, on fol. 2i5b).

Tabakah VIII : Famous men under Sultan Akbar

(A. H. 963-ioi4=A. D. 1556-1605), on fol. 223
b
(bab

II, on fol. 26i b ;
bab III, on fol. 284b ).

Tabakah IX : Famous men under Sultan Jahangir

(A.H. ioi4-io37=A. D. 1605-1627), on fol. 348
a
(bab

II, on fol. 369"; bab III, on fol. 380").

Tabakah X : Famous men, contemporary with Sultan

Shahjahan, from A.H. IO37-IO46=A. D. 1627-1636,

1637, on fol. 395
a

(bab II, on fol. 4i5b ; III, on fol.

424").

After fol. 434 two leaves are missing. Worm-eaten
and slightly injured throughout.

No date.

Beginning: _> jj u"

No. 259, ff. 435, 11. 15 ; Nasta'ltk ;
illuminated heading on

fol. I
b

; size, 7| in. by 4} in.
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The autobiography of a modern Persian, who occu-

pied various positions, in the reign of Fath 'Ali Shah

(A.H. 1212-1250= A.D. 1797-1834), but conceals his

name with the greatest care. He was born the i6th

of Jumada II, A.H. 1197, at Isfahan (A. D. 1783, May
19), see fol. 5, 11. 4 and 3 ab infra, and began to note

down the events of his life, at the request of some true

friends and companions, in the month Dhu-alhijjah,
A.H. 1239 (A.D. 1824, August), see fol. 2b

,
1. 4 sq. He

mentions incidentally his grand-uncle
'

Abd-alrahimkhan

(fol. 4i
b

,
1. 6), and three brothers of his, viz. Mirza 'Ali

Akbar, Mirza 'AH Rida, and Fath-allahkhan (fol. 42b ).

If the last-mentioned brother should be identical with

Fath-allahkhan, son of Lutf 'Alikhan, the last reigning

prince of the Zand dynasty (who was defeated, captured,
and murdered in A.H. 1209=: A.D. 1795), the anony-
mous author would of course be a son, and probably
the youngest son, of that unfortunate ruler also, but

^s\
ill!

The biography itself is divided into four babs, with

the following headings :

1. ,_^>J o4i-^,j, on fol. 3
b

(the author traces his

genealogy back to Haji Kiwam-aldin Shirazi, a con-

temporary of Shah Shuja'-i-Muzaffari, A.H. 760-786=
A.D. 1359-1384).

2. UjL UJl .ii. l Jl i^j ^jj\

. i fc-w
; ,j^i <J.^i<l.fl

)

I -*. ; ^1 *. . ;\ U \\ . .^ ^1 . J
1

^. '.\ sjL)j

Ji,
on fol. 38".

On fol. 53
a there is inserted a poetical description

of the earthquake of Shiraz, some years before the com-

position of this autobiography, by Mirza Kucak, of

Shiraz, a famous penman and calligrapher (see Rieu ii.

p. 786
b

),
entitled :

jl^-i i-Jpj
t_>b j*

l&ry }jf-

On ff. 6i a-i39 a historical treatise by the author

himself is added, a concise account of old Persian kings,^

entitled : J|jJ j p^j' f^3 J 1

i^Sj^azJ*'J>'s j* J^siS
'

j..-.V* ,LA.>. ,l>5^ .-^ _ - sjjjj^j 12) Ju) divided into^ J ^w v J r* r"- v ^
the customary four tabakat, viz.: 1. Pishdadians, on

fol. 6i b ; 2. Kayauians, on fol. 8ob
;

3. Ashkaniaus, on

fol. 93
b

;
and 4. Sasanians, on fol. ioi a

.

Beginning of the autobiography, on fol. i b :

Jl jLyijj
jj^-o ^ LjJ-M JJ

'jty)j **j*l ) -M

Dated the 29th of Ramadan, A.H. 1253 (A.D. 1837,

Dec. 27), by Abu-alkasim bin 'Abd-ahida, of Kazwin.

No. 3399, olim 16. J. 13, ff. 139, 11. 9 ;
clear Nasta'lik; size,

6 in. by 4^ in.

IX. GEOGRAPHY, COSMOGRAPHY, AND

TOPOGRAPHY.

707

Tarjuma-i-almasalik wa-almamalik (elJL-Al L^ayJ

The same Persian adaptation of the famous geogra-
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jihical work by Abu Ishak Ibrahim bin Muhammad
al-Farisi, better known as al-Istakhri, called eUL
isUUII.and probably completed A. H. 340 (A. ri. 951,952),
:is :i revised and enlarged edition of Abu Zaid Ahniiid

bin Sahl al-Balkhi's (died A. H. 322 = A. D. 934)^-*

^JUiiH
or iiLJl JlX^I, which is described in G. Fliigel

ii. 424 and 425, and begins : ((Jjo--.) <Jj^ <ul

It is besides identical with the one noticed in H.

Khalfa, v. p. 509, No. 11869. O11 *ne V('ry intricate

question of the relationship between Abu Zaid Balkhi's

and Istakhri's respective works and the frequent mix-

ture of both, as well as on the different Persian para-

phrases extant, comp. especially I)e Goeje's splendid
article on the ' Istakhri-Balkhi Frage' in the Zeitschrift

der D. M. G. vol. xxv, pp. 4258, and Kieu i. p. 416 ;

other versions are noticed in H. Khalfa iv. p. 1 1 2
;

W. Pertsch, p. 61
;
B. Corn, Das Asiatische Museum,

p. 666 ; Rieu, loc. cit., etc. An abridged Persian trans-

lation is contained in Sir W. Ouseley's 'Oriental Geo-

graphy of Ebn Haukal,' London, 1 800 ;
a fuller version

in the jjljJLJl j^a by Muhammad bin As'ad bin 'Abd-

allah, see Bodleian Cat., No. 396. The title given
to the work on fol. i b

, I. II in the present copy, is,

just as in Fliigel's : elJL^o j gill ... . Unfortunately

our MS. is very defective
;
there is a large lacuna of, at

least, fourteen leaves after fol. i
b

. comprising the greater

part of the preface and the beginning of the geography
itself, and at the end the copy is incomplete also. On
ff. 2 a

-3
a a part of the

i^L?. i^b,J >:> is found
;
on fol.

3
b the

t-j^jL. .bj^Sj begins. The copy breaks off on

fol. 95
b

,
in the middle of a chapter, styled : o

No. 1026, ff. 95, 11. 17 ; good old Naskht ; many maps; some
leaves injured ; size, io in. by 6| in.
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Suwar-alakalim (-JLs^l }^a).
A geographical compendium, styled both in the

colophon and on fol. i
n Jl5iH

,^e,
and identical with

that described by Rieu i. p. 420 sq. The compiler,
whose name is not mentioned, was a servant of Amir
Mubariz-alhakk wa-aldunyah wa-aldin Muhammad (see
fol. 2b

, 1. 6), the founder of the Muzaff'ari dynasty
(blinded by his son Shah Shuja', A.H. 76o= A.D. 1359).

According to a passage in one of the British Museum
copies this little book was composed A. H. 748 (A. D.

'347, '348) ; comp. also Melanges Asiatiques, vols. iv.

P- 54, v >- P- 574, and vii. p. 43.

Beginning : &\ JLs

US i Ll-SbT

It is divided into two babs :

The first, subdivided into two fagls, viz. :

r**j \f& J* J) 1

j ^y^> OJ^JL* j (the ter-

restrial globe, its dimensions, etc.), on fol. 3'".

I i I 7 . i .T* ("^ i

iXJ UA lk.*Ml iaj> -JJLi. ^'^51 .P^ J^ 1*5^ u^1-*

(the southern hemisphere, the equator,

etc.), on fol. I2b .

The second is subdivided into seven fasls, each

dealing with one of the seven climates, on ff. 22b, 41",

5i
a

, 84% 107", H3a
,
and ii7

a
.

Dated the i2th of Safar, A.H. 1220 (A. D. 1805,

May 12).

Bibliotheca.Leydeniana.

No. 2725, ff. 1-130, 11. 12; Nasta'lik ;
Arabic quotations in

Naskhl ; size, 8| in. by 6J in.

709
Mirat

The first two babs of the earliest Persian adaptation,
as it appears, of the first part of the Arabic cosmo-

graphy of Zakariyya bin Muhammad bin Mahmud al-

Kazwint (died A.H. 68z=A. D. 1283), the well-known

ejljjjfcjH !_--)]/ j cyUjli''' u-AjLs* (Arabic text edited

by Fr.Wustenfeld, Gottingen, 1848, German translation

by Dr. H. Eth6, first volume, Leipzig, 1868), in the form

of a^mathnawl, by Shaikh Jalal-aldin Hamzah Adlmri

(or Adhari) of Asfara'in (the author's name is left out

in this copy, but appears in the following one), who
flourished in the reign of Shahrukh, and died A. H. 866

(A. D. 1461, 1462, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 315 sq.,

and Rieu i. p. 43). Its proper title is
i^T^.,

the mirror,

or according to a colophon, on fol. 38", *_->]/ j u-o-s^*,

wonderful and curious things (in Daulatshah, A. Spren-

ger, Catal., p. 316, and in the colophon of the present

copy, ^.J^JI i^Jlx
6

;
in Sir Gore Ouseley's Catal., p. 2,

and \V. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 161, oU^Lii
1 L.JU*,

in the latter also L.JJJI ^j\jc
si

),
and it consists of four

distinct babs, viz. : 1. i^SJI e^U> ; 2. UijJI ^>\jS- ;

3.
jL*il! vJiy

1

; 4.
U-,j ^^ >\^. .Besides Kaz-

wini's cosmography, which is usually styled here \^j\^
LJjJl, sometimes also ^JLiA' ^^JLs*, other works

have furnished materials for this poem, for instance, a

i^Ua. c_>l^7 a ^^. ^Ij-* v^> an(l others ; comp.

fol. 5
a

, 11. i-n :
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LijJl

X- l_>Lxi
.^La.

..U _
si* ,X*a. Jjo _ i_jUo t v ... **

JLJ l^ C*JjJt- _
i^lj^a-^c J-C J^-aJU C.

That the author intended his work for instruction

and not for amusement, he clearly states in several

passages, for instance, on fol. 4
b

,
last line :

on fol. 5
a

,
l.rz:

i_>LJl
IJjIyJ. oy JjJ. cjL>

_ i

and on fol. 42b ,
last line :

J^>
jj Mfj j-J ^.iJl - JLe jpUa.

Our copy contains only the first two bdbs, viz. :

1. ufoSOl o-IU>, on ff. i b-38 a
, beginning:

This first bdb is a kind of introduction or preliminary
discourse on the creation in general, and contains, after

the usual praises of God, Muhammad, etc., and an

account of the reasons the author had for writing this

poem, the following sections :

i JLc i^jl^o J--ai3, on fol. 6b .

-^jJ, Oil fol. 7
a

.

uLf.j, on fol. 8b .

_

and ^^i-
i, on fol. 9

a
.

Oki* jyi, on fol. 10".

,
on fol. 1 2b .

^S, on" fol. I3
b

.

,
on fol. I4

b
.

, on fol. 2ob .

j

v, on fol. 30".

-5 ' on fl- 3 zb -

j.j i

L-yj e^i- tfH j s---^'' " o^j u' 1^>-?.^>-i

on fol. 34".

^^ ^V1

j
JLc ^y: jUT,

on fol. 35.

2. UijJI ^-oUc, on ff. 39
b-233

a
, beginning:

sly ei>l-^)l^ Jj ^J c>--j5~_ ijjl _.j s_>
f^-z* lxu.1

The second bdb, two other copies of which are pre-

served in the Bodleian Library, see the full description

of them in the Bodleian Cat., Nos. 402 and 403 (where

1 That is amere mistake for L-JjJI
L_*J]^C, comp.fol.38

a
,l.u:

UijJl

and likewise ff. 41*, 1. 10, and 4l
b
, 1. I

by a confusion of this second bab with the third, which

has not yet been found anywhere, as title in the colo-

phon is given ^J-c^l l_*Jl/c), corresponds upon the

whole to the mukaddimah and the second mukAlali of

Kazwiui's cosmography (yyULLi-JI ^), whereas the

first maMldh of that work (i^Lj^liJl ^) is the subject

of the third bab, the
Jliill ^.JLs6 . After a praise

of God and Muhammad there follows here an explana-
tion of the terms L.*^*

and ^~^f', after which the

poetical description of all the sublunar things begins,
in about the same order, as in Kazwini's work

;
the

first section, on fol. 55
a

,
deals with the (JjL^a. ^_oLc,

or the wonders of the inanimate things, general geo-

graphy, longitude and latitude, mountains, wells, lakes,

seas, islands, minerals, etc.
;

the following sections

treat of plants, birds, huge beasts, Ghuls, monkeys,
different sorts of men, and finally of man himself.

Last verse :

r
iLJIj .jJLJI j

(

Dated the first of Kabi'-alakhar^A.H.iiss (A.D. 1723,

January 9).

No. 78, ff. 233, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; clear and distinct Nas-
ta'lik ; size, 9 in. by 4! in.

710

Another copy of the second bdb of the Mirat.

The second bdb of the Mirat, with its proper title,

LJjJl
i_*JJ/i (which appears correctly here, on fol. i a

,

whilst it is in other places incorrectly styled ^_J>J/c

jji-c^l
!_*jLs* j LJjJI, as if the copy included the

third bab also), quite agreeing with ff. 39b-233 a in the

preceding copy. Copied by Sayyid 'Abd-alkarim Raja'i ;

the year is omitted, only the 9th of Dhu-alhijjah is

given. Ff. 6-23 are tnisplaced ;
their right order is:

6, 15-22, 7-14, and 23.

No. 191, ff. 129, 2 colL, each 11. 21; clear Nasta'llk; size,

9 in. by 5| in.
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A defective copy of the same.

The same second bdb of the Mirat in a shorter redac-

tion (with omission of various passages and verses) and

incomplete besides in consequence of a lacuna between

ff. 21 and 27, comprising ff. 19", 1. 8 21", 1. 5 of the

preceding copy. The proper order of the leaves is :

ff. r, 2, 26, 16-21, 27-94. Beginning on fol. 26b
,
the

same as in the preceding copies. An index on ff. i a-2b .

On the fly-leaf and the back of the binding the copy
is incorrectly styled UojJl i_>JLs

c
.

Dated the 2oth of Kajab, A. H. 1074 (A.D. 1664,

February 17), at Shahjahanabad.

No. 611, ff. i"-2 b
, 16-21, and 26b

-94
11

, 3-4 coll., each 11.

13-21, partly in diagonal lines; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in.

by 4J in.

712

'Aja'ib-alrrwkhlukat wa ghara'ib almaujiidat

The same literal Persian prose-translation of the
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first part of Kazwini's cosmography which is described

in G. Fliigel ii. pp. 506-508 (styled there ^1^1 ii*3

);

the Bodleian Cat., Nos. 397 and 398; Rieu ii. p. 462 sq.,

and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 367 sq. ; comp. also H.

Khalfa iv. p. 188; Cat. des MSB. et Xylographes,

p. 258 ;
De Sacy, Chrestomathie Arabe, ist ed., iii. p.

414 sq. Beginning the same as in the Arabic original,

and in the copies of Vienna, the British Museum, and

the Bodleian Library, viz. : *U
r
_
!
jCJl j isLJ *

,
k - II

Jl I^AJl isLliU.. According to the colophon of the

second Vienna copy this translation was completed in

the month Jumada I, A. H. 890 (A. D. 1485, May, June).
Kazwini's name runs here as in most of the above-

mentioned copies : ^y^Jil Jj--s* ^ jJH-x* ^ \^j

jeJLjjLiJl.
The dedication to 'Izz-aldin Shahpur bin

'Uthman, mentioned by Rieu, loc. cit., is found neither

in this nor in the following copy. This Persian version

has been printed in Taharan, A.H. 1264 (A. D. 1848).
No date.

No. 1919, ff. 259, 11. 25 ; Nasta'ltk, profusely illustrated

throughout ;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 1 1 in. by 6J in.

713

A defective copy of the same.

No date. A lacuna of six leaves after fol. 273, cor-

responding to the preceding copy, fol. 237*, 1. 6 to fol.

2 43
a

>
1- 7 (which agrees with the middle of line 2, on

fol. 274"). Parts of ff. 17 and 24 torn away. The last

leaf supplied later. The whole copy is, like the pre-

ceding one, profusely illustrated ;
in some places blanks

are left which have not been filled in.

^Beginning: S.b.ll
'^JJI

J1 csJJ^ll "UrJCil j tsJJ
(j).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2543, ff. 291, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk, pictures throughout ; size,
ioin. by 6J in.
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'Aja'ib-almakhlukat wa ghara'ib-almaujudat

One of the finest specimens of modern Indian calli-

graphy and illuminating art, written at the request of

Mr. Charles Raikes, Commissioner and Superintendent
of Lahur, under the supervision of Mufti 'Ali-aldin of

Lahur, by Fadl-aldin bin Muhammad Bakhsh Sahhaf
of Lahur, and completed the zist of September, A. D.

1854 (see the title-page, fol. i a
). According to a note

by Mr. Raikes himself, fastened to the first fly-leaf, this

MS. was sent to the Imperial Exhibition at Paris, for

works of art and industry, by the Punjab Committee
at Lahore. The India Office Library received it from
Dr. Royle, July, 1856.

The Persian translation of the first part of Kazwini's

cosmography, contained in this copy, is the more
modernized one, which was made under Abu-almuzaffar
Ibrahim 'Adilshah I (see fol. 5*, 1. 6), who reigned from

A.H. 941 to 965 (A.D. 1534-1558), and completed in

IND. OFF.

the beginning of Sha'ban, A. H. 954 (see ff. 8b
, last

line, and 9", 1. I)
= A. D. 1547, second half of Sep-

tember; it is described in Rieu ii. p. 464b . This
version has been lithographed at Lucknow, A.H. 1283
(A.D. 1866).

Beginning like the Arabic original, on fol. 3
b

: A,fc.ll

^IjJI JLS L UfrUI ctUiU. -LJCJI e)J

-J

Beginning of the translator's preface, on fol. 4
b

:

.. juo ill
f

iJ Jl*.
,

Ji s viiLa.

,,131
\

J
The name of the author of the Arabic original

appears on fol%5
b

,
11. 2 and 3, in this form: jJI *\ e

The four mukaddimas appear here on ff. 9"

A completeand 26a (eyl.

index on ff. 27
a~3O

ft
.

Beginning of the main portion of the work on fol. 3Ob,

corresponding to the Arabic original, p. 10, of Wusteu-

feld's edition : Jl JXll 3.3- 'W^l (jJU* <ul J.W

First makalah, on fol. 3i
a

; second makalah, on fol. X45
ft

.

It is profusely illustrated throughout with first-class

drawings. The greater part of the margin ia covered

partly with short explanatory glosses or tracts closely
related to the text of Kazwini's work, as for instance

a j^li ^Sj
on lucky and unlucky days, on fol. 33

b
;

i^-3 ejl^Lwii.!,
on fol. 35

b
; i_*ilj5^i

J
,
on ff. 36* and

on fol. 70* ; s^U
j)j,

on fol. iO9
b

; cylcL- u^y .': =>.!, on

fol. H2a
, etc.; (^*j ---*J >^J| a > )

,
on fol. 229

b
sq. ;

-Sjj, on fol. 293"; u]^j J-*-
6

)
on fol. 296

a
sq.;

(borax), on fol. 302"; ,5^,1 J-^o^lj-*)
on

fol. 304*; jjjUf* i_^L and *\j* \J\y*i n fol. 313";
and a great number of other explanations of mineral

and botanical matters
; a botanical glossary, on fol.

378
a

sq. ; uy^^^ia. Je]y>, on fol. 481";

U^j-jL..,
on fol. 48i b, etc.; J-j

and e. ... "
J-j^^i-^, on fol. 5ioa ,

etc. etc. (talismans in

great variety being scattered throughout the margin),

partly with independent treatises of various kinds, in

a smaller, but equally neat hand. The larger sections

of these marginal additions are as follows :

1. Ff. 4
b

i7
a

: A treatise on simple drugs (.j sJL-,

sj^s-o (^Ljjj^l uyli^i*
5

ol;.lS) in nine fasls (not eight

as is stated in the beginning, since there appears oil

^S^,). Fol. iob of this tract must be immediately
followed by fol. 12*, since ff. n a and n b are mere

repetitions of ff. ioa and iob . Beginning :

Jl
C

This treatise is followed on ff. i3"-i5
B b
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by an appendix on the names of all the diseases of

the various parts of the human body, and on ff. 15*-
1 7

a
by a series of mystic mathnawi-baits, taken for the

greater part from the j^ lir
ilX'

2. Ff. i8b-i9
a

: Two s_.UU, the first styled L.UU

uf,-~-o i^s-*'* cH -u--'
eH-*-"

*

ir*
1 '^ "^r"- (

see t'le

Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. 41 in the list of

pupils) ; the second
(
Jic ^^JL^-JI j-^\ e^^Ls. LLJlj.

3. Ff. i9
b-2Ob : A story of Nimrud, and some meta-

physical maxims, styled La. obJi^jt*.

4. Ff. 2ib-22 a
: i_il -.s* tL.jj, beginning:

*-A

J
a-U &._> K_>.}ft.a.o-0 Cl* ,t A a l *

,

'5. Ff. 48
n
-5i

b
: Two treatises on music, the first

( B,>.^ JLC
jj) being an abstract of a work bii*

iir**Jl (probably *jf~^\ f Lxi-, a work on Indian music

by Kadi Husain, composed A.H. 1084= A.D. 1673, 1674,

see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 84) ; the second (on fol.

49
a
) simply styled ^~j^ .*, and beginning : sXiljj

T i \ sT i tt~
J (^ J v C5 Ix

I

6. Ff. 73
b
~75b : Mathnawi-baits (simply styled pJiio),

by Shah Fadl Ni'inati, beginning :

followed, on fol. 75
a

, by short extracts from Dara

Shukuh's
(ir

j/s-!-'' x. . -C-* (the confluence of the two

seas, composed A.H. 1065 =A. D. 1655, see Bodleian

Cat., No. 1241, 13).

7. Ff. 87
a
-93b : Jlc oJL^Ia. ,.

s-ILo^,
a cosmogra-

phical tract, beginning : tS JLc
*

I

,^- tS ex~Jl> Jjb

^J
lw^-~J _ j 1_> j l_^_-4^J SJ^ _ !_

j-=-j-.

The metaphysical part of it begins on fol. 90*, with a

)j s-ia-, followed by a ,j~A3 L.JJ-., etc., and con-

cluding with an ei*-LJ c*-^Lc (on fol. 92*); appended
to it are a short chapter : ^,0^ jb

(J*]y>- (with

reference, as it seems, to a verse of the Kuran, Surah

34, 13), a series of mathnawi-baits, headed ^jLj ,J

jj c*~t=-, and some further lines in prose on the

same subject.

8. Ff. 96
b-ioob : Short tracts on mystical and re-

ligious matters in general, viz.^iij tJL,,
- - -

' "'
(twice), p;,

" '

9. Ff. ioi a-io2 a andio3
a
-ic>9

a
: Prayers, invocations,

and Kuran-verses.

10. Ff. I23
b-i26a and I28b : Two other s_*UU.

11. Ff. i37
a-i4Ob : A treatise on the peculiarities

of special months and days.
12. Ff. I43

a-i48b , I4i"-i42b, andi49
a
-i54

a
: Three

night-discourses ( . -, BO to be read instead nf , *.

the only correct spelling is found on fol. 145*, 1. 3),

properly beginning on fol. I44
a

,
since fol. 143" is merely

a repetition of this ; a treatise on the foreboding pal-

pitation of the limbs, on fol. 1 45
a

; a tract on physiog-

nomy (sjLJ DU-,), on fol. 146"; a longer treatise on

health, abridged from a work of Sayyid Isma'll Husainf

Jurjani (the author of the
^Jt\

.?.

"jj^>- lj~^:>,
see

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1576-1578, died A.H. 53i=A. D.

1136, 1137), styled is^' liia. (on hygiene), in sixteen

babs, viz. 1.
]yt r^J.J-' j*,

on fol. I47
b

;

JL- t^UjJLaj, on fol. 148"; 3. 4 JU.

on fol. 1 48b ; 4.

ib.; 5.
IJ-c^.0

jj
ji, ib.; 6. L-jl^-jjJ ^j,

on fol. 141"

(the order of the margins is wrong here, although that

of the centre-column is quite correct) ; 7.
i_>1^i. .-Jj-J^o,

on fol. I4i
b

; 8.
c?^lj^J j <T>])^ j*>

on fol. I42 a
; 9. ^o

ib.
;

10. o-gjtflt c|^
P

-
...I .^jjj; .j

j
^^jtj,

on fol. I42
b

;
11. Here styled

by mistake
^.sH ^b, to conceal the confusion of the

margins: jj^i ^^^Jjj^i, on fol. 149*; 12.^jjJ^
.>.

-
,
on fol. i49

b
; 13. L^cl^fi^-jl^-ojJ jj,

on fol. 150";

14. 'V '

^/oUiJl !>) on fol. i5i
a 15. ^jU-o .^jjj ,j,

on fol. I52
a

;
16. u\.jL- .^.jj-J ^_.. . jLJ ..xjl, on fol.

I52b ;
and some mathnawi baits on hygienic matters,

on ff. I52
b i54

a
,
divided into the following sections:

I
..*"'.. I M

', 'jjji'j
>-J-- iJ, OUJLc ,J

ojJ ,j, and oJs.-* ,^o JJ ,o.

13. Ff. 1 6 3
s- 1 8 7

b
: A series of longer and shorter

tracts on various interesting points of Sufism, as tj--e,

jj Ja, etc., mostly without any heading; the few sections

which bear a distinct title, are :

i}) lir? jj
' l^J1-^-) r 1

^** J* 5-'^' commentary on a

verse of Jalal-aldin Eumi, on fol. 1 64b , beginning :

t-!|

J^Ul J-.C ^ olj^ jj-.,
on fol. I72

b
,

beginning :

^" "*.. ."**-.! * H , i*^l O *+.. V.nm4<n-ni >-

tj a
^

,\ (__a.xj

DL-,, on fol. l8oa, beginning :

M*

,
on fol. i8i b

,
and

if-Li. i^,
-s

tJLu, (invocations to

God' by the famous Shaikh 'Abdallah Ansari of Harat,

who died A.H. 481 =A. D. 1088, comp. the Safmat-alau-

liya, No. 300), on fol. i85
a

, beginning:

"Iki.
*

<
'

*> ^_JC

14. Ff. i93
a-i96

a
: Extracts from Nizami's

.

i-f.
A
j, beginning with

kind of metaphysical tract in form of a vocabulary,

beginning: *^LX- eula-4-s
J

iJ c.- -. jl JL-, ,->->l tXilj.)
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'16. Fol. 2o8a : u\3js,
a.

iJjljJ,
a few chronological

dates about great Shaikhs, beginning with Bayazid
Bistami (died A. H. 261 = A. D. 875) and ending with

Ahmad-i-Jam (died A. H. 536 = A. D. 1141, 1142), see

the Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 66 and 308.

17. Ff. 227
b-229b : Extracts from Nizami's

J_U, beginning with ^j^J^iJI ji j

^ .-.-I Jjl CjJlLik jjijIj-.J 5_Jui-

18. Ff. 239" 246a : A treatise on the peculiarities of

women (u^j oJT-L ,j jJLu.), beginning : Jol . ,1

Jl jJl cjj .1 &~- ^j ,jLij
J o Jb, with a special

chapter, entitled : ^
* ~-l

.

' i-
y
-. c. ^ a .5 QJ^J ,i

i>lijl,
on fol. 24Ob sq.; after this treatise there follow,

on fol. 243* sq., several traditions and a great number
of charms.

19. Ff. 246b-248 a
: An arithmetical tract, styled

}
. ... fa As

xcl^5 ^j-i-xJ, beginning: fc&\A|
' sicLs

u ..
*

*JI *,"- -"I . --f
q A^ ,^_) .-A.

20. Ff. 248a-255a : A short medical tract, ascribed

to Avicenna
(Ijj l

c-"t-)
. u^lr*' j*

^ ; "
l_y'

LC
j-

5
. JJL^>)

and a number of arithmetical pieces, one of which is

headed (on fol. 249b): > t i_jL~ cyLjJL, or in-

troduction to astronomical calculations. The rest are

without special headings.

21. Ff. 255b-266b : Arts and games, consisting of

(a) A kind of game, in which any possible combin-

ation of two letters of the Persian alphabet is explained

by a Persian fard, for instance, l(_jS
: o^-.j i_ii ,j

L,U j- ,_^j^-,
on fol. 255

b
.

(6) Two treatises on archery, the first (on fol. 256"),

styled :
<^:jljol ^^J LJX A -^ (_^>ly.,

and beginning :

Jl

o~it

the second (on fol. 258b)
:

.Jj-(c) An introduction into geomancy
on fol. 259b .

(d) Introduction to card-playing and chess (_jJi-

jj^iJ and on

s-\+>\

on

(e) Various forms of chirography (

on fol. 264a
.

(/) A tract styled ^jL-i,, j
fol. 265*.

22. Ff. 2678-275'': ^j,y L>!li., an abridgment of

a general history in various ta'ifas, from the creation

down toJhe emperor Bahadurshah, beginning :

'

S_JLC 4Jjl 4)1.

The comparatively more detailed portion ends, on fol.

273b ,
with the seventh ta'ifah, on the descendants of

Clngizkhan ; the remainder consists of mere lists of

the Indian Rajahs, taken from the ^jW]; (so to be

read instead of the wrong spelling ^jjV*.!.,
see Nos.

205 and 206 in this Cat.), and of the emperors of Dihli.

As a sort of appendix a list of all the battles is added

(on fol. 275") which Muhammad fought against the

unbelievers; they are sixty- five altogether; twenty-
seven he conducted personally ;

in thirty-eight only
his army was engaged.

23. Ff. 4O3
a-4O4a : Lukman's advice to his Eon

)) beginning :

jl
JLJ

.
JJ^J U\

Jl .JjJo-snr^ j juij
jl

_. Comp. on this little

tract the Bodleian Cat., No. 1241, 44.
24. Ff. 404n-4iob : Short stories and traditions,

beginning with a ,^j^ l^*-}^-i which opens thus :

L> fX^o <U)I
Jj-^J Z^* llJ^a-3. Ijjjj

SJ CJ 1 ^/^ J-
1

"~fi jJijj ::.<.^.J *]/ LLs-. On fol. 408*,

i jLi.1, beginning :

.J-c j juj.
On fol. 4O9

a
,
a short tract :

-

25. Ff. 4iob-4i7
n

: A series of JLaJ or good advices,

and other tracts of practical philosophy, beginning
with _)

d
1 JuJI, Ail

fol. 412*,

On fo1 '

26. Ff. 4i7
b-4i8b :

which opens thus : juJl

JL,, ,.yjl Jjt> HI .... 41

jl.
On

tJyL.; on fol. 413",

a collection of philo-

sophic maxims, in ten fasls, beginning :

A

. Ff. 423b -438 a
, 44i

a-45oa
, 45i

b-453a
, and

457
a-46i b

: Medical prescriptions against all kinds of

diseases, and tracts of a similar kind.

28. Ff. 462 a-464b : Mystical tracts, on the Kiblah,
on fol. 462*; on the terminology of Sufis (ei)la.jili-l,j

i,
on fol. 462b j

\, .. ,l5il 'L^jjJa, on fol.

yLs^") J.J.*,
on fol. 464; XS-ft J-al t-fc,b,

on fol. 464.
29. Ff. 473

a
~479a

: Another series of medical pre-

scriptions.

^

30. Ff. 526*-530<
l
, 534b-535a

.
a<l 538s- Prescrip-

tion for making the elixir of life
(\ ... .$ ^-Sjj) and a

series of small tracts on sexual intercourse, usually
headed jb ejt*.

31. Ff. 549b-55o
ft

, 552"-554, 555
b-559a , 564

a-

566", 570" and 57ob , and 572
b-574a

: A third series

of medical prescriptions.
No. 3243, ff. 588, 11. 15 ; very large and distinct Nasta'llk ; four

grandly embellished stars on ff. i b, 2, 587
b

,
and 588* ;

four full-

sized pictures on ff. 2 b
, 3", 586

b
, and 587* ; three splendidly illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. 3
b

, 4* (the pages themselves adorned
in magnificent colours), and 30'', a smaller one besides, on fol. 27

b
;

the lines of the title-page (fol. I*) surrounded by broad stripes of

gold ; size, ijf in. by 9^ in.

B b 3
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715

Sair-albilad (jiUI >rlL).

A literal Persian translation of the second part of

Kazwint's great cosmographical work, the j^LJI
j\J\

iL-xJl .Lj-i-l. or geographical section, by Muhammad
Murad bin "Abd-alrahman, who dedicated it to Nawwab
Musawikhan (with his original name Mir 'All Asghar,
who died A. H. 1054 = A. D. 1644, I(M5, see Eieu iii.

p. 99 1 b
,
where extracts from this work are noticed),

see fol. iob , 11. i, 3, and 14. It must have been com-

posed between A. H. 1037, the year of Shahjahan's

accession, who is mentioned as reigning sovereign, and

A. H. 1054 (A. D. 1628-1645, see Eieu, loc. cit.).

Beginning, on fol. 9
b

: uJ-~- j ^L
Jl C*-Jj j j)-*-j* \)

The translation begins with the first mukaddimah,
on fol. iob

, corresponding to the Arabic text, ed.Wiis-

tenfeld, p. f. First Iklim, on fol. I4b ; second, on fol.

52
b

; third, on fol. 98; fourth, on fol. i88a
; fifth, on

fol. 314"; sixth, on fol. 368"; seventh, on fol. 387".
On ff. i b-8b an index of the whole work, divided into

two sections, the first of which gives all the geogra-

phical names, the second, beginning on fol. 6a
,
lin. penult.,

and incomplete at the end, the names of Imams,

Shaikhs, etc., mentioned in the book. Another com-

plete copy of this translation is in the Bodleian Library,
see Bodleian Cat., No. 400.
No date. The original part of the MS. comprises

ff. 53-372, all the leaves before and after that have

been supplied by the same later hand.

No. 2547, ff. 394, 11. 21 ; large Nasta'lik, by two different hands ;

size, II in. by 6| in.

716

Tuhfat-al'ajaib (^JU
An older but greatly abridged Persian translation

or rather adaptation of the same second volume of

Kazwini's cosmography, the j^LJI
jLJI,

called here *.,..

_JUi}ll, and composed by 'Ali Tahiri (Ta'iri in Rieu iii.

p. io59
a
),

A. H. 928 (A. D. 1522), see fol. zb
,

11. 9-11 ;

fol. 3
a

,
1. 9 ; and fol, i96

b
,

1. i (in Rieu, loc. cit., A. H.

948).
_

Beginning :
L-oJJ/i j *_<oLs* iS

\j l_s
J\- jLs^- J-.

Jl L^JL. ^ (S\-&-^ ) C*-yl ey,.XS p\3j\ jlSI
JLc.

The first Iklim begins on fol. 4a ;
the second, on fol.

32
b

;
the third, on fol. 53

a
;
the fourth, on fol. 94

a
;

the fifth, on fol. I44b ;
the sixth, on fol. i72

a
;

the

seventh, on fol. i87
a

,
last line. A khatimah or epilogue

of the translator is found on fol. 194", last line sq.

Copied in the month Ramadan, A. H. 1056 (A. D. 1646,

October, November), at Multan.

No. 3138, ff. 196, 11. 15 ; very large and distinct Nasta'lik
;

splendid binding in gold and green ; size, I2j in. by 7j in.

717

Aja'ib-alakalim

A compendium of cosmography by an anonymous
author, written, as Rieu i. p. 417 proves, about A.H.

908 or 909 (A. D. 1502, 1503), and dedicated to the

wazir Ghiyath-almillah wa aldunya wa-aldin Habib-

allah (see here, fol. 114", 11. 12 and 13). It is divided

into a mukaddimah, on geometry (s5 ^yL^lt ^Lj^
o~Jj-3j- y\j> J^eLa-), on fol. 114*, last line; two

makdlas, 1. Measurement and division of the globe
and detailed account of the seven climates

on fol. i i6a ;
2. Measurement of the spheres and stars,

etc. (^IjJ

o ilx^-), on fol. 155"; and a khAtimah on the times

of prayers and the Kiblah
(uyUJ-'jj),

on fol. i6ob.

Beginning :

(__Sl^5C)l
AJ-XJ Jl

>

Dated by Malik Muhammad ibn Hajt, end of Rajab,
A.H. 1024 (A. D. 1615, August 25).

No. 3033, ff. 113-165, 11. 20
; Nasta'llk ; size, 10 in. by 5$ in.

718

A compendium of cosmography without title and

author's name. It begins forthwith with the mukad-

dimah, which is subdivided into the following ten fasls

(compare fol. I45
a
,

11. 4 and 5):

ULJ A, On

J3 >
on fo1 -

,
on fol. 134".

oi

,i, on fol.

on fol. I36
b

.6.

ULj. ^,1,^ ji,
on fol. I37

b
.

8. ^b-ol ^Jj^-f j __roLLc j d!>U

lj^j,
on fol. i39

a
.

9. ....!> v^JLjia. ^x-.
cjL-Jji,

On fol. I40b .

'jl,
on fol. I42

b
.10.

ja. j

k . ... >

After this mukaddimah there follow, on fol. I45
a

,

twenty asls, viz. :

1. t^X^e- oJLs*-*" uW>. j-
5 )

on fl' r 45
a

'

2. La-..Ji.-* ^jLj

^Liol, on fol. I49
b

.

3. 7U ^jjui lx*J

4.J? cjJ-i 1J-J

6. < >r>. rJ-^

7.

ji,
on fol. I52

a
.

Lo y, on fol. 154*.

^.^.
on fo1- I 55b-

J y, on fol. 157".

^. ^> on fol-
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,.jL', b" .,

378

.,LJ ji,
on fol. I59

b
.

-j .i, on fol. i6ob.

-j .i, on fol. i6i b .

on

fol. 163".

13. ,jL ,\
ji &5 I

o . 't.

Jl jj
,?. ... b-o, on fol. i63

b
.

14. j
j*,

on fol.

A, on fol. 166.

,
on fol. i66b ..

15. (plural of ek--S) csljLj

16.
~

17. L.
t

on fol. i72
a

,

18.
s-hJj (jA~> ta_*J uW*. j^j

on fol.

19 JwoT wO . - -*' '! '1 T JueT

jl uijTj jL>, on fol.

a^x^j
on fol. I78

b
.

No date.

No. 2995, ff. 132-180, 11. 1 2
; Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 6| in.

719

Akhbar-i-hasinah dar akhbar-i-Madinah (SJL--

t, : v.v j

20.

History and topography of Madinah, a Persian trans-

lation of Samhudi's famous Arabic work LsjJl JLoiLi.

^-r\1
j\

j iW*-'-'. i
which extract from his larger work

^o ti^U
j\* jW>-U ^5^' *^j was made by Samhftdi

(died A. H. 911 = A. D. 1505, 1506) himself, A. H. 893
(A. D. 1488), corap. Wustenfeld, Geschichte der Stadt

Medina im Auszuge aus dem Arab, des Samhddi in
'

Abhandluugen der Kb'nigl. Gesellschaft der Wissen-

schaften zu Gottingen,' vol. ix. histor.-philol. Classe,

pp.i-i56; J.Aurner, Arab. Cat., p. 144; H. Khalfa ii. p.

144, No. 2302, and vi. p. 45o,No. 14294, etc. Two other

(more or less defective) copies of this rare work (Elliott

362 and Walker 30) are described in Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 138 and 139. The Persian translator's name is

not mentioned anywhere. The work is divided, like the

Arabic original, into eight babs, comp. Wiener Jahr-

biicher 1835, vol. 70, Anzeigeblatt, p. 88. An index

on ff. 4
b-6b.

Jjljj ^j-iJlJ j 5j)ji- JJLJX. J-aJ j

e*-)1 j.Ij tJjfZ JjJa

fasls.

Elliott 362) J ^i
j

\ j JLu j s_JLe

,
on fol. 46b,

in three fasls.

U 1

ji Jjl
Ljb

on fol. 6b
,
in ten

JL-.
j t-.

76b ,
in three fasls.

, on fol.

yj^x* (Elliott 362 adds:
Jl^a.1 uL.j j) Jb

,
on fol. iO2b

,
in four fasls.

^J 5J &^)J J^a.L-^ j A^C

J-ii j t : ) J.

on fol. i65
b

, in six fasls.

so cyU. (Elliott 362 :

on fol. I96
b

,
in two fasls.

I * 5J Li

\ *

Uj (Uk) As-"6
,
on fol. 2o6b

,
in three fasls.

pU.Tj (Elliott 362 adds: U*l
; ) wj

J-lsl LiJLM jji* jjJLi-. iiJX^ JLj..

uyl^lJlll,
on fol. 2i3

b
,
in two fasls.

^Beginning
:

Jl <o-lsb
1,

Copied in the month Jumada-althanJ, A. H. 1004

(A. D. 1596, February).

No. 176, ff. 265, 11. 15 ; large Naata'llk ; worm-eaten through-
out

;
small illuminated frontispiece ; size, I if in. by 6f in.

720

Jadhb-alkulub ila dar-almahbub (.U .Jl
'

Another Persian history and topography of Madinah,
likewise based on Samhudi's researches, but chiefly on
the larger work of the Arabic historian, viz. the *Lj.

^jilt-all j\* jb-i.b (_5yJI, which, as is stated here, ia

itself already an extract from a still larger, but un-

finished work of Samhudi, entitled 13^-11 ba-l (cor-

rectly LjjJl
*buj>l or

bjJl 'LiiSl, see W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 5 1 2, where another complete copy of the Jadhb-
alkulub is described, and H. Khalfa vi. p. 450, No.

14294), and composed A. H. 886 (A. D. 1481), by 'Abd-

alhakk bin Saif-aldin alturk aldihlawi albukhar! (the

well-known author of the ^a. ^>J\J,
see above, No. 290;

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 195-198; Kieu i. p. 223, etc.; the

^bj.illjLi.1,
see above, No. 640, and many other works,

died A. H. io52=A.D. 1642, 1643), who also made use

of Samhudi's smaller publications, the
LijJI

i-aiLi.

oU..\,l \j .Li.b. (see the previous copy), and a jJLu,

on the burning and rebuilding of the mosque in Ma-
dinah. 'Abd-alhakk began his Persian adaptation
A. H. 998 (A. D. 1590) in Madiuah, and completed it

A. H. looi (A. D. 1593) in Dihli, compare also Elliot,

History of India, vi. p. 176, and Eieu iii. p. io55a. It

is divided into the following seventeen babs :

1. .jLdl .Jog JjJu. .1 *UJ JA* i, on fol. 6b
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_2. i _

Jl J-SJ^t.,
Oil fol. II b .

3.

il. 33", last line.

4. *_U. sjJj ,.

JI, on fol. 39
a

.

j^i^l (jLj, on fol. 79*, last line.

JjLoj jl
on fol. 88b.

i ]f> t5, on fol.

^.

^, on fol. n6b
.

iS Jua.1 J-^ J-aJ ^jLo ,

Jl L-ol e^U-* eyLJI, on fol. I39
a

.

"
15.

i^;<i:v j^JJJ JU V,.nl

Jl (read i-jLJ) i-jUi o^iJ-., on fol. 152*.

16. J

vbTj
Ij,

on fol. 164*.

17. Jl ^LJl

on fol. 178^.

^Beginning: ^y,. _

Jl ^.;^J ^i Cf^jAJ.
"~
In "W. Pertsch, loc. cit., the title of the work is :

k-y-fj^ jbj jjl t_j^liJl t_)j^- It has been printed in

LucknowTH. 1282 (A.D. 1865, 1866) and A.D. 1869.
Dated A. H. 1061 (A. D. 1651).

No. 785, ff. 1-196, 11. 17; careless Nasta'lik; worm-eaten
throughout ; size, 9^ in. by 5 in.

721

Another copy of the same.

Dated the ipth of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1149 (A.D.

1736, October 25). Beginning the same as in the pre-

ceding copy. Bab I, on fol. 4
b

; II, on fol. 8a
,
last line;

III, on fol. 22b ; IV, on fol. 25
b

; V, on fol. 27
b

; VI,
on fol. 38b ; VII, on fol. 49

b
; VIII, on fol. 49

b
; IX,

on fol. 5i
b

; X, on fol. 58"; XI, on fol. 6i; XII, on
fol. 62a

; XIII, on fol. 7i
a

; XIV, on fol. 73"; XV, on
fol. 8ob

; XVI, on fol. 87*; XVII, on fol. 95".

No. 797, ff- 105, 11. 22-24; very careless Nasta'lik; worm-
eaten

; size, 9! in. by 6| in.

722
The same.

No date. Bab I, on fol. 8b; II, on fol. 15^ ; III, on

fol. 49
a

; IV, on fol. 56b; V, on fol. 6i; VI, on fol.

87^; VII, on fol. I02a
,
last line; VIII, on fol. ii3

b
;

IX, on fol. I2o; X, on fol. 136"; XI, on fol. 143^;

XII, on fol. I47
b

; XIII, on fol. 171"; XIV, on fol.

i76b; XV, on fol. 192^; XVI, on fol. 2O7
b

,
first line;

XVII, on fol. 22 6b .

No. 100, ff. 251, 11. 13 ; very negligent Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in.

by 4! in.

723

Two sliort treatises on Makkah, its topography,

peculiarities and spiritual influences, based chiefly on

Kuran verses and traditions
; they are attached to the

first copy of 'Abd-alhakk bin Saif-aldin alturk aldih-

lawi's
ujj.ic*' ^U ^1 i_jjlsJl vJ^>- (No. 720 above).

The first is in Persian, and begins on fol. 201* :

_, s^LJ!

Jl i_^Lj
4i)l eJJjl u'JJ.

The second is in Arabic, and begins on fol. aiob :

i_>U ,.). -^1

No. 785, ff. 201-215, 11. 16; careless Nasta'lik; worm-eaten;

size, gj in. by 4! in.

724

Haft Iklim
(^Juil eui*).

A good and complete copy of Amin Ahmad Razi's

famous geographical and biographical encyclopaedia,
entitled Haft Iklim or the seven climates, and com-

pleted A. H. 1002 (A. D. 1594), according to the chrono-

gram :

ufjl,
Ju*a.l cri

-T'i a...: .a), on fol. 2Ob
,
line 6,

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 416-420; Rieu i. p. 335 sq.;

Sitzungsberichte der bayr. Academic, philosoph.-pbilol.

Classe, 1873, p. 626.

Beginning, on fol. I9
b

:

Jl xJo
\^\ ijL- Ijjfc

^Lo
_ jjjo. i,T LS

sxjJ^ls>^H ^
Iklim I, on fol. 2i a

; II, on fol. 3Ob ; III, on fol. 54;
IV, on fol. 203

b
; V, on fol. 466"; VI, on fol. 5O3b ; VII,

on fol. 548b . A double index of this work is found on

ff. ib i8b ; the first short one, comprising only the

names of the countries and cities, is incomplete, and

begins in the middle of the 3rd Iklim, on fol. i a
;
the

second larger one, containing the names of all the
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renowned men, is complete, and begins on fol. 2a . The
last twelve leaves are seriously damaged. This copy
was finished the loth of Juuiada-alawwal, A. H. 1086

(A. D. 1675, Aug. 2), at Ahmadabad.

List of ilw countries and towns, and of tJie Amirs,
Shaikhs,

'

Ulamds, and poets mentioned in each of them.

FIRST IxLiw: Yaman, on fol. 21":

1. Suhail-i-Yamani Khwajah Uwais Kami, a saint

of the prophet's time (Safinat-alauliya, No. 1 8), on fol.

26''.

2. Abu 'Abdallah Wahab, a companion of 'Abdallah

'Abbas, quoted in the ,c*jL> f^J^,
on fol. 27*".

3. Shaikh Muhammad, quoted in the
(j^>^\ ejt*",

contemporary with Najib-aldin 'All bin Buzghush,
whose Pir was Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi (Safinat-

alauliya, Nos. 148 and 150), in the time of Abubakr,
ruler of Shiraz (i. e. Abubakr bin Sa'd, Atabeg of Fars,

reigned A. H. 623-658 = A. D. 1226-1260), on fol. 27**.

4. Shaikh 'Isa Biniyaz (jL-J ^)), quoted in the ejLs*

(j^iill, on fol. 28".

5. Shaikh Abu-alghuith Jamil, originally a highway-
man, on fol. 28b .

6. Shaikh Sa'id Haddad (the blacksmith), on fol. 28b.

7. Shaikh Ahmad bin al-Ja'd (jouU), contemporary
with Shaikh Sa'id, on fol. 28b .

Bildd-alzanj, on fol. 28b
,
last line

; Nubia, on fol. 29";
China, on fol. 29

b
; Kardndlb, on fol. 30"; Jdbulsd, on

fol. 30
b

.

7 SECOND IKLIM : Makkdh, on fol. 3O
b

:

8. Abu Khadim, one of the Tabi'in, on fol. 32".
9. Abu-alwalid 'Abd-almalik bin 'Abd-al'aziz, died

A. H. 105 (probably A. H. 150, as the following copy has,
=A.D. 767), on fol. 32*.

1 0. 'Umar bin 'Uthman alsufi (Safinat-alauliya, No.

202), the spiritual guide of Mansur (more correctly :

Husain bin Mansur) Hallaj, author of a s-li _jJ~(or

rather s-Li ^jt^j*.^ according to the following copy),
on fol. 32

tt
.
&

11. Abu Talib Muhammad bin 'All, author of the

c^yUJl eyjJi,
a work on Sufism (oij-t jpLib .j), on

fol. 32".
12. Amir al'amid Fnkhr-aldin Taj-alafadil Khalid

bin RafY
(f-^j >

in the index on fol. 2 a
,
and in the fol-

lowing copy, Rabi' *?}<), a friend of Anwari's and pro-

t6g& of 'Ala-aldin, the ruler of the province of Jibal,

quoted by 'Aufi, on fol. 32*, last line.

13. Abu-almuzafFar Ibrahim, under the Al-i-Nasir,
i. e. the Ghaznawide dynasty (see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 3, No. 20), on fol. 33
a

Madlnah, on fol. 33" :

14. Sa'd bin-al'Ibad, a companion of the prophet,
was killed in the battle against the Ahzab (the con-

federates against Muhammad), on fol. 34".
15. Abu Ayyub Ansari, in whose house the prophet

stayed, in the first year of the Hijrah, seven months

(comp. the Safinat-alauliya, No. 300), on fol. 34*.
16. Kais bin Sa'd bin 'Ubadah, one of the four yyljL*

,jJLl> ((jJJo is explained here ^ ^ ^ tS ^S
^jt 5-!) and a faithful companion of the

prophet ; the other three yil> uyUL- are 'Abdallah

bin Zubair, Ahnaf bill Kais, and Sharih
(J^) Kadi, on

fol. 3 4
b

.

17. Jabir bin 'Abdallah al-Sullam!, one of 'All's com-

panions, on fol. 34
b

.

18. Hassan bin Thabit, one of the Ansar, and pane-
gyrist of the prophet, on fol. 34

b
.

19. Abu Muhammad Sa'id bin Muhammad ,_.
"

.... \\

almahrumi (others : almahzumi), one of the seven

lawyers (i...., tfL^Jij) of Madinah, a friend of 'Abdullah

'Abbas, 'Abdallah 'Umar, Zaid bin Thabit, and Sa'd

Wakkas; he performed the pilgrimage forty times during
his life, on fol. 34

b
.

20. Abu 'Abdallah bin Muhammad bin 'Umar bin

Wakid alii slami, author of a
ii^JI v^J (j ibJ,! .Si jj

s. J^3), on/ol. 35".

21. Muhammad bin Ishak, the first who wrote a

_>b^7died A. H. 151 (A. D. 768), on fol. 35*.

22. Rabi'ah bin 'Abd-ali-ahman (Abu 'Abd-alrahman
in the following copy), on fol. 35".

Yamdmah, on fol. 35* :

23. Musailamah Kadhdhab (the liar, Muhammad's
rival in the prophetic mission, slain in the battle of

Yamamah, A. H. 1 1 =A. D. 633), on fol. 35".
24 and 25. Hajjaj bin Yusuf Thakafi, the great

champion of the Umayyade Khalifs, especially of 'Abd-
almalik bin Marwan and his son Walid (not Ju^c., as

the name is spelt here, on fol." 3 7*, first line), who

besieged Makkah A. H. 73 (A. D. 692, 693), and killed

the pretender 'Abdallah bin Zubair
;
and 'Abd-alrahman

bin Muhammad Ash'ath, on fol. 35
b

. Hajjaj's death is

fixed here in Shawwal, A. H. 109, in the 54th year of

his age, under Walid bin 'Abd-almalik (the correct date

is A. H. 95=A. D. 714, June, as Walid died A. H. 96).
26 and 27. The two renowned Arabian poets, Jurair

(here wrongly spelt .no.) bin 'Atiyyah and Farazdak,
on fol. 37

a
. The death of both is fixed here in A.H.

112 (i^;^* "-^'j-
5 ) J"a J^ j*)> contrary to the usual

date, viz. A.H. HO;=A.D. 728, 7 29 (comp. I)e Sacy, Chres-

tomathie Arabe, first ed., tome iii. p. 516 sq.).

Hurmdz, on fol. 38* :

28. Ra'isNur-aldiii,with thetakhallusNuri.on fol. 38''.

29. Fahmi, on fol. 38
b

.

The Dakhan, on fol. 39
a

, and its rulers, from Sultan

'Ala-aldiu Khilji, A.H. 695-716 (A. D. 1296-1316), to

A. H. 999 (A. . 1591); Ahmadnagar, on fol. 47
b

; Patan,
on fol. 48a

; Daulatdbdd, on fol. 48"; Jtinlr, on fol. 48
a

;

JubbAl, on fol. 48"; Tilingdna, with its capital Gulkunda
and its rulers, from Sultan Kuli Kutb-almulk (dietl

A. H. 95o=A. D. 1543, 1544) to Muhammad Kuli Ku^b-
shah (A. H. 988-io2o=A.D. 1580-1612), on fol. 48b .

Ahmaddbad (capital of Gujarat), on fol. 49b :

30. Miyan Wajih-aldin, a pupil of Shaikh Muham-
mad Ghauth, on fol. 5oft

.

31. Maulana Ghauthi, on fol. 5o
a

.

32. Malik Mahmud, on fol. 50".
33. Sauda'i, on fol. 50*.

Kanbdyat (o^U:^) and Sdrat, on fol. so
b

; Silmanat,

on fol. 5ob .

Ndgtir, on fol. 5i
b

:

34. Shaikh Hamid-aldin, a pupil of Khwajah Khidr
and friend of Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi (Safinat-

alauliya, Nos. 148 and 149), quoted in the LJjill^-^;
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he received his investiture from Khwajah Mu'ln-aldin

Sijzi (who died A. H. 633 =A. D. 1236, Safinat-alauliya,
No. no), on fol. 5i

b
.

35. Mauziln, a descendant of the preceding Shaikh,
on fol. 5i

b
.

Bangdlah, on fol. 5i
b

,
with its twenty-two tumans

or districts, for instance, Sharifabad, Salimabad, Jannat-

abad, etc.; also Narangabad, on fol. 52b :

36. Maulana Siraj-aldin 'Uthman, who received his

investiture from Shaikh Nizam-i-auliya (who died A. H.

725= A. D. 1325), see the Sawati'-alanwar, No. 23, also

quoted in the
LJj}>l^~",

on fol. 53**.

Orissa
(s-~J,jl),

on fol. 53
a

; AW, on fol. 53^.

THIBD IKLIM : Irdn, on fol. 54" ; 'Irdk-i-'Arab, on
fol. 54b.

BaghdAd, on fol. 55*:
37. Abu 'Abdallah Ahmad bin Muhammad alshai-

bani (so in the following copy, where it is corrected by
another hand into Hanbal, which is no doubt the right

name, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 24), one of the four

Imams of the Sunnah, on fol. 55b .

38. Ma'ruf Karkhi, born of Christian parents, and
converted to Islam by Imam 'All bin Musa alrida,

quoted in the LJj^l ij&J (Safinat-alauliya, No. 27);
he died A. H. 200 (A. D. 815), on fol. 55b.

39. Sari Sakati (so correct in the index
;

the text

has wrongly ^n'i>),
a pupil of Ma'ruf, and uncle of the

following Shaikh Junaid, the first who preached Sufism
in Baghdad; he died A.H. 253 = A. D. 867 (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 28), on fol. 55
b

.

40. Shaikh Junaid (Safinat-alauliya, No. 29), quoted
in the

LJj^ll i^jj, on fol. 56
a

.

41. Abii-alhiisan Nuri (Safinat-alauliya, No. 201), on
fol. 56*.

42. Abu Sa'id Kharraz, a pupil of Junaid (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 194), quoted in the u,jy\ oLs% on fol.

56
b

.

43. Shaikh Abu Muhammad bin Ahmad Ruwaim
(Safinat-alauliya, No. 143), on fol. 56

b
.

44. Samnuu bin Muhibb (Safinat-alauliya, No. 204),
on fol. 56b .

45. Abu 'Abdallah Kalani
(

(J
f

te), on fol. s6
b

.

46. Abu Ahmad Kalanisi (^j^s, cornp. Safinat-alau-

liya, No. 204), contemporary with Junaid, on fol. 57".

47. Abu 'Abdallah bin al-Jalla, with his real name
Ahmad bin Yahya Jalla (Safinat-alauliya, No. 210),

quoted in the
LJjiH ife>, on fol. 57*.

48. Muhammad bin Hasan aljauhari, one of Dhu-al-

Nun Misri's pupils, on fol. 57
b

.

49. Shaikh Abubakr Kitabi (Safinat-alauliya, No.

223), quoted in the y35H i^ls", spent thirty years in

Makkah, on fol. 57
b

.

50. Abu-al 'Abbas bin 'Ata (Safinat-alauliya, No. 212),
a pupil of Junaid, on fol. 57

b
.

51. Ibrahim Fatik, a companion of Junaid and

pupil of Hallaj, on fol. 58
a

.

52. 'Abbas bin Yusuf Alshakli

v-itf^j^j), on fol. s8
a

.

53. Ibrahim bin Thabit, said to be a contemporary
of Sari Sakati (No. 39), which ia impossible, comp.

Safinat-alauliya, No. 263, on fol. 58".

64. Ja'far bin Muhammad alkhuldi (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 246), on fol. 58*.

55. Abu Zakariyya bin Yahya bin Mu'in, a great
traditionist, contemporary with Ahmad Hanbal (No. 37),
on fol. 58".

56. Muhammad bin 'Ali alwazir, on fol. 58b .

57. Abubakr Muhammad bin 'Abdallah, known
under the name of Sairafi, the greatest legal authority
after Shafi'i, on fol. 58*).

58. Abu 'Abd-alkadir bin Tahir (in the following

copy: 'Abd-alkahir bin Zahir), a great Shafi'ite lawyer,
on fol. 58b.

59. Abu-alhasan Muhammad bin Abu-albaka, known
as Ibn-alkhill (JJJ ^jl), on fol. 58

b
.

60. Abd-alhasan Muhammad bin Ahmad, known as

jj
:
'

jjjj (so in the following copy and in Elliott 159,
fol. 5", of the Bodleian Library ;

in the present copy,
as in most others, the name is greatly corrupted), one
of the prominent Kuran-readers, on fol. 58

b
.

61. Abu-al 'Abbas Muhammad bin Zaid (others

Yazid, see G. Fliigel, Die grammatischen Schulen der

Araber, p. 92) almubarrad or almubarrid, on fol. 58
b

.

62. Abu-alhasan Muhammad bin Tahir, began in his

tenth year to study under Ibn Sirabi (_)U^i, on fol.

63. Abu-alhasan Muhammad bin 'Abdallah Mah-
rumi Salami, in the service of 'Adud-aldaulah (the

Buyide ruler, who died A. H. 372, A.D. 983), on fol. 59*.
64. Abubakr Muhammad (according to the text : bin

Muhammad) bin Bihruz altabib, on fol. 59
a

.

65. Abu-alhasan 'Ali bin Hilal, known as Ibn Baw-
wiib

(ujljj),
died A. H. 413 (A. D. 1022, 1023), on fol. 59".

66. Jamal-aldin, known as Yakut, on fol. 59*.

67. Malik-alkalam Baha-aldin Muhammad bin Mu'-

ayyad, was a long time munshi of Sultan Muhammad
Khwarizmshah (who reigned A.H. 495-321= A.D.

1102-1127); his brothers Abu Nasr and Abu-almu-
zaffar were likewise renowned scholars, and so was his

father; his writings are compared here with_jJL^e ij-*'

^U-o j^ j\
and UUJI ^]y^- uj-*^" cJ-

5^" '
^le ^ec^

in prison, into which the wazir Shams-aldin Mas'ud had
thrown him, A.H. 545 (A. D.I 1 50, 1151); during his im-

prisonment he wrote a number of fine kasidas, on fol. 59".
68. Shams-aldiu Muhammad bin Mu'ayyad, known

as Khala (sJU>.), a relative of Khwajah Nizam-almulk
of Tus, lived to the end of Sultan Sanjar's reign (A. H.

5ii-552=A.D. 1117-1157), in whose praise he wrote

kasidas, on fol. 6oa .

69. Fuduli, a writer both of Persian and Turkish

poetry, on fol. 6ob .

Kilfah, on fol. 6ob :

70. Aswad bin Yazid aluahwl
((jys>JUl,

in the follow-

ing copy
(
,sXIl), on fol. 6i a

.

71. Sharih, one of the Tabi'in, lived from the time

of the second Khalif to that of the 'Abbasides, and was

seventy-five years Kadi of Kufah, on fol. 6i a
.

72. Abu Hashim al-Sufi, the first who was called a

Sufi, and built a convent for Sufis
; he is also the first

who is mentioned in the u^>J\ cyLs^1

, on fol. 6i a
.

73. Abu 'Umar Sha'bi (^S), was sent by 'Abd-

almalik bin Marwan (reigned A.H. 65-86 =A. D. 685-

705) as ambassador to the ruler of Rum, on fol. 6i b .
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74. Abu Yusuf Ya'kul) bin Ibrahim, the first who
was honoured by the title of a Kadi-alkudat and was
kadi of Baghdad under the Khalifs Mahdi, Hadi, and

Baahid (A. H. i58-i93=A. D. 775-809); he was a pupil
of Abu Hanifah, on fol. 6i b

.

75. Abu Muhammad Salman bin Mihran ala'ma

(^^c^ll)
or ala'mash (u'

g
N^), as the following copy

reads, on fol. 6i b.

76. Abu 'All Hasan, known as Ibn Ziyad, was

originally a dealer in pearls, on fol. 62",

77. 'Abd-alrahman bin Hasan, known as Abu-alfaraj
ibn Jauzi

;
died A. H. 597 (A. D. 1201), on fol. 62 a

.

78. Muslim-i-Ma'ad, a Shi'ite, on fol. 62".

79. Abu-alhasan 'AH bin Hamzah Kisa'i, one of the

seven readers of the Kuran, a pupil of the preceding
Shaikh, on fol. 62^.

80. Abu Zakariyya Yahya bin Ziyad, known as Al-

Farra
(JJill),

author of the
jjLitU i_jL^ which he

wrote at the request of the 'Abbaside Khalif Ma'mun
;

he died A.H. 207 (A. D. 822, 823), on fol. 62 b.

81. Abu 'Umarah Hamzah bin Habib altamimi, one
of the seven readers of the Kuran, on fol. 62b .

82. Abu 'Abdallah Sharik, was kadi of Kufah in the

time of Mansur (probably the second 'Abbaside Khalif,
who reigned A. H. I36-I58= A.D, 754-775), on fol. 62 b.

83. Abu al-Mundhir Hisham bin 'Urwah
(sj/s),

a

great traditionist and author of the 5^Ji i_>\j^ on the

,jL-jl oJ^x-o, on fol. 62b .

84. Mutanabbi, the great poet, was killed A.H. 354
(A. D. 965), on fol. 62 b . A short extract from Ibn
Rashik (Abu 'Ali-alhasan) alkairawani's (died A. H. 456
= A. D. 1063, 1064) s.v.c i_>bi (i.

e. ^j s.v . *,ll i^LiS

j ...'.! I icU-o) is inserted here, giving the account of

Mutanabbi's death.

85. Burhan-almillah wa aldin Muhammad bin 'Abd-

al'aziz, son of the Shaikh-alislam of Nishapur, and con-

temporary with Malik Tughanshah bin Mu'ayyad (who
reigned A.H. 568-s8i=A.D. 1172-1185, 1186), on fol.

63".

Najaf-i-Ashraf(ivfo farsangs from Kufah), on fol. 63b :

86. Mir Sayyid Muhammad 'Itabi, a friend of Mir
Hudiiri of Kumm, went to the Dakhan and entered the

service of 'All 'Adilshah I (who reigned A.H. 965-988=
A. D. 1558-1580); he afterwards attached himself to

Akbar, but forfeited his favour and was imprisoned for

seven years in the fortress of Gwaliyar ;
at the present

time (the time of the composition of the Haft Iklim), he
lives with Burhan-almulk at Ahmadnagar, on fol. 63b .

Sarmanrdi, known as Sdmirah, built by Mu'tasim,
the eighth 'Abbaside Khalif (A.H. 2 18-227= A. D. 833~
842), on fol. 65

a
:

87. Khair-alnassaj (_LUI ^.i.),
with his real name

Shaikh Muhammad bin Isma'il, died 120 years old, A. H.
266 (the usual date is A.H. 322=A. D. 934, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 221), in Kazwin, on fol. 6s
b

.

Mudd'in, on fol. 6s
b

.

BAbal, on fol. 66*.

Basrah, on fol. 66b :

88. Khwajah Hasan Basri (Safinat-alauliya, No. 19),

quoted in the LJjiH ^fij,
on fol. 67*.

89. Habib-i-'Ajami (Safinat-alauliya, No. 161), a
friend of the preceding Khwajah, on fol. 6.7

b
.

IND. OFF.

90. Malik-i-Dinar (Safinat-alauliya, No. 160), con-

temporary with the two preceding Shaikhs, on fol. 67
b

.

91. 'Atabah ibn al-'allam (,,!U1 ^.1,
in the following

copy ibn-alghulam, ..^LiJI ^\, see Safiuat-alaulij-a, No.

164), got his investiture from Hasan Basri, on fol. 67' .

92. Rabi'ah al'adawiyyah (Safinat-alauliya, No. 396),

contemporary with Ibrahim Adham and Khwajah
Hasan, on fol. 68".

93. Harith (in the following copy 'Aris) bin Asad
almuhasabi (Safinat-alauliya, No. 176), on fol. 68b .

94. Abu-alhasan Khidri, the only pupil of Shibli, on
fol. 68b .

95. Abu Sa'id Muhallab bin Abi Sufrah (so correct,

see Flugel's Grammatische Schulen, p. 89 ;
in the fol-

lowing copy the word is spelt yi->),
was under the

Khalif'Abd-almalik bin Marwan (bee No. 73) on behalf of

Hajjaj, governor of the two 'Iraks, and later on of Khura-
san

;
died A.H. 88 (A. D. 707), near Marw, on fol. 68b .

96. Abu Bakr Muhammad bin Sirin, the great in-

terpreter of dreams
(^_jZ*u* ..LJ), on fol. 70".

97. Yahya bin Ya'mur
(j

. *
i)

ala'dawani alnahwi

(L^S^ ,
in the text ufjjH'), one of the Kuran-readers

of Basrah, a friend of 'Abdallah 'Abbas and 'Abdallah

'Unmr, and contemporary of Hajjaj bin Yusuf, on fol. 7&
b

.

98. Abu 'Abdallah Malik bin Anas, born A. H. 95
(A. D. 713, 714), died 80 years old, A. H. 175 (A. D. 791,

according to others A.H. i79=A. D. 795, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 22), on fol. 71".
99. Khalil bin Ahmad, died A.H. 170 (A.D. 786, 787),

on fol. 7i
b

.

100. Abu Paid (instead of J^j, as most copies have,

comp. Fliigel's Grammatische Schulen, p. 52) Mu'arrij

(gjy*)
in 'Amr Sadusi, a pupil of Nasr (read Nadr) bin

Shumail and of Sibawaihi, author of
the^jj}l\

in Fliigel), the ^T^ ^-j* >^< the

^U* in
Fliigel^ljjj./and

the ^yUll
he died A. H. 195 (A. n. 810, 8n), on fol. 7i

b
.

101. lyas bin Mu'awiyah, kadi of Basrah, a great

psychologist and physiologist, died A.H. 121 (A. D. 739),
on fol. 7i

b
.

102. Abu Muhammad Yahya bin Mubarak, known
as Yazidi, a great traditionist and philologist, pupil of

Abu 'Umar ('Amr in the following copy) 'Alai the

Kuran-reader of Basrah
;

he got his name Yazidi,
because he had taught Yazid bin Mansur, the uncle of

the 'Abbaside Khalif Mahdi
;
later on the Khalif Harun-

alrashid appointed him tutor of prince Ma'mun (while
Kisa'i was the tutor of Harun-alrashid's other son

Amin). He is the author of the
jJ^-J' <r>^> the i_>bi

j-oill,
and the jW;!) ML3 (in Fliigel, p. 61,

(laJLJI v^; he was on friendly terms with

Khalil bin Ahmad (No. 9,9),
and died A. H. 202 (A. D.

817, 8 1 8), on fol. 72
a

.

103. Abu 'All Muhammad bin Yahya Nahwi, known
as Kutrub

(i^JiJi), pupil of Sibawaihi and author of

the
(j^ill (read ^La*) ,yL*il t-jbST the

the jUi^iH vb^the^^ vbC the e

the ilA-iill vbCthe (JLJI in Flugel, p. 66) JvJI M
the ^L^jill (jib. v^. and the ^^All jii. v^J j

died A.H. 206 (A..D. 821, 822), on fol. 72".

c c
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104. Abu-alhasan Nasir( correctly Nadr, see No. 100),

bin Shumail almazini
(.^jlll),

a great traditioni^st,

lawyer, and grammarian, mentioned in the ^i\J -f^j^'

he died at Marw in the same year as the Imam 'All bin

Musa alrida (Safinat-alauliya, No. 12 ;
but Fliigel fixes

his death in A. H. 2O4=A. n. 820), on fol. 72*.

105. Abubakr Muhammad bin Hasan bin Duraid,

called by many the second Khalil bin Ahmad on

account of his proficiency in grammar and poetry ;
he

was first the pupil of Abu Hatim Sijistani in Basrah,

then travelled for nearly twelve years for the sake

of study in 'Irak, Khurasan, Egypt, Syria, and Fars,

and became at last wazir of Fars
;
he wrote a iJ-~*3

s.^aJU
in honour of 'Abdallah bin Mikal for which he

received a present of 1000 dinars, and which has fre-

quently been commentated upon, and the
j--?*^

i_jVsi

(correctly ^4*!!); he died at Baghdad A. H. 321 (A. D.

933), the same day as Abu Hashim 'Abd-alsalam

Mu'tazili, on fol. 72
b

.

106. Abu'Ubaidah Nahwi, contemporary with Musa
bin 'Abd-alrahman Hilal, on fol. 72

b
.

107. Abu-al'aina Muhammad bin al-Kasim, con-

temporary with the Khalif Al-Mutawakkil (A. H. 232-

247=A. D. 847-861), lost his sight in early youth and

lived forty years in blindness, on fol. 73*.

108. Abu Muhammad Kasim bin 'Ali Hariri, the

great author of the i^jULL., the
.,U,j1 ^ ^lyJI fy

^LJJ, and the
i_>^cill i^~, together with a commen-

tary, died A. H. 516 (A. D. 1122), on fol. 73*.

109-118. 'Abbas bin 'Abd-al'azim, and his contem-

poraries : Mu'ammir bin Eashid alazdi
(i^Jj^l),

the tra-

ditionist and author of the ,*-eU- i_j^l Abu 'Umar

bin 'Ala, one of the seven Kuran-readers ;
Abu Nazar

Sa'id bin Abu 'Urwaih al'adawi
((jjjjJl sJj/^ j->J >->) ',

Abu Said al-Kattan djlLiJI); Abu-aladyan ( (J^\y\);
Abu-alhasan alsabihi (in the following copy alsubhi), who
lived thirty years in close retirement; Ahmad bin Wahab;
Abu 'Abdallah Salimi

;
and Abu Nasr Muhammad bin

Hasan, who wrote Persian poetry, ou ff. 73
b and 74".

Ubullali (sil-i-t Jy^ sjJj- LfLjj s^-a "iUM s-Jk')!

four farsangs from Basrah, on fol. 74
a

:

119. Abu Dulaf(^ ^* j Jl>
'jU->

i_ak) Kasim bin'lsa

al'ajali,one of the partisans of the Khalif Ma'munand his

brother Mu'tasim, and author of the A^<J1 j i'T^JI
i_>b

the
AJkjjJl j (in the following copy -ilUl) -5LJ1 s->^

and the djiS.1
i-U- t_)Li5 ; Abu Tammain Ta'i wrote

eulogiums on him
;
he died A. H. 126

(j ^jj^i-c j o*

wU? probably a mistake for 226=A. D. 841), on fol. 74*.'

120. Abu Ya'kub alsusi
( (̂ ^]\), on fol. 74

b
.

'Irdk-i-'ajam : Yazd, on fol. 75* :

121. Khatir-almulk Abu Mansilr, wazir under Sul-

|an Mahmud bin Malikshah (A.H. 485-487 =A.D. 1092-

1094), on fol. 75
b

.

122 and 123. Amir Shams-aldin and his son Amir

Rukn-aldin, under the Moghul Sultans, founders of the

Shamsiyyah and Bukniyyah madrasas and many other

public buildings, on fol. 75
b

.

124. Sayyid Ghiyath-aldin 'Ali, wazir of Amirshah

Abu Ishak Inju, killed by Amir Muhammad Muzaffar,

A. H. 752 (A. D. 1351) ;
Abu Ishak was the son of Amir

Mahmudshah, who had been governor of Shiraz under

Sutyaii Abu Sa'idkhan and had been killed A.H. 736=
A.D. 1336, in Arpakhan's reign, and the younger brother

of Amir Mas'udshah. Amir Mahmudshah's pedigree is :

MahmudshShbinMuhammadbinFadl-allah bin'Abdallah

bin As'ad bin Na?r-allah bin Muhammad bin 'Abdallah

Ansari bin Abu Mansur bin Muhammad bin AM Ma'ad

bin 'Ali bitt (Abi in the following copy) Muhammad
bin Ahmad bin 'Ali (left out in the following copy) bin

Ja'far bin Mansur bin Matt
;
the last-named Matt was

a son of Abu Ayyub Ansari, one of Muhammad's com-

panions (comp. on this Matt Safinat-alauliya, No. 300),
on fol. 75

b
.

125. Safi-aldin, a favourite of Tughanshah (see about

Tughanshah, No. 85), on fol. 76"!

126. Siraj-aldin, a poet, on fol. 76*.

127. Sayyid Jalal-aldin 'Adud, son of one of the

wazirs of the Muzaffarides, a poet, on fol. 76
b

.

128. Maulana Sharaf-aldin 'Ali, the author of the

&..U -ik (completed A.H. 828=A.D. 1425, seeNos. 173-

189 in this Cat.); he also wrote mathnawis, ghazals,

and ruba'is, on fol. 76**-

129. Kadi Kamal-aldin Mir Husain, wrote a com-

mentary on the diwan of 'Ali bin Abi Talib, on fol. 77*.

130. Amir Nizam-aldin 'Abd-albaki ibu Shah Safi-

aldin bin Amir Ghiyath-aldin bin Shah Ni'mat-alhih

Wali, was prime-minister under Shah Isma'il (A. H.

909-930=A. D. 1503-1524), on fol. 77*.

131. Sayyid Na'im-aldin (called Ni'mat-allah II), the

son ofAmir Nizam-aldin 'Abd-albaki, a favourite of Shah

Tahmasp (A.H. 930-984= A.D. 1524-1576), on fol. 77
b

.

132. Amir Gliiyath-aldin Muhammad Mir Miran,
the son of Sayyid Na'im aldin, alive at the time of the

composition of the Haft Iklim, on fol. 7 7
b

.

133. Shah Ghiyath-aldin 'Abil-al'ali, an offspring of

Amir Tahir-aldiu Muhammad Shahid
;

he composed
for Shah Tahmasp's death (A. H. 984) the ingenious

chronogram ..L.1 sJ^jJ (twelve Imams); ..Ul repre-

senting the number 82, and twelve times 82 giving the

required date, on fol. 78.
134. Maulana Sharaf-aldin 'Ali Bafiki, wrote kasidas

in praise of Shah Tahmasp, on fol. 78".

135. Maula.ua 'Abdallah, wrote glosses (s_,-iU.) on

the
^yU^^.n-.-.-c*

and the
^ylki. s-^La-, on fol. 78*.

136. Maulana Muhammad Sharki, a relative of Mau-
lana Sharaf-aldin 'Ali Makhdum, on fol. 78

b
.

137. Maulana Muhammad, went A.H. 980 (A.D. 1572,

1573) to India, and died there A.H. 988 (A.D. 1580),

on fol. 78
b

.

138. Kiswati, a poet like most of the following ones,

on fol. 78b .

139. Shauld, on fol. 78
b

.

140. Maulana Muhammad Husain (in the following

copy Mu'min Hasan), on fol. 79".

141. Maulaua Wahshi, the author of a
c^-^j -sU/,

on fol. 79*.

142. Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Nakshband, on fol. 79
b

.

143. Maulana Shams, on fol. 8oa .

144. Maulana Agahi, on fol. 8oa.

1 45. Maulana (or Mir) Muhammad Bakir, on fol. 8os.

146. 'Ishrati, on fol. 8o\
147. Ulfati, a great mathematician, on fol. 8oa.
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148. Najdi, on fol. 8o.
149. Maulana Amini, on fol. 8ob .

150. Maulana Zamani, in whose praise Shaikh Mu-
hammad Zargar (the goldsmith) wrote a famous ruba'i,
on fol. 8ob .

151. Maulana Hasan 'Ali, on fol. 8ob .

152. Muhammad Bakir, on fol. 8ob .

Tabas-i-Kilak (eU-p u-Jj), an appendage of Khu-
rasan, on fol. 8i a

:

153. Shams-aldin Muhammad bin 'Abd-alkarim,
author of a diwan, on fol. 8i a

.

154. Amir Kamal-aldm Husain, went, in the reign
of Sultan Ya'kub (of the Ak-koyunlu, rejgned A.H. 883-
896= A.D. 1478-1491), from Tabas to Adharbaijan and
later on to Harat, where he became prime-minister of
Sultan Husain Mirza (A. ^873-91 1 =A.D. 14691506);
he is the author of commentaries on the ,.

and the jULJl ^JU*, on fol. 8i b.

AbarMh, on fol. 8i b
:

155. Maulana Abadi (cJol, so here, but'Abdi,
in the following copy), a poet, on fol. 82".

Fdrs : Ddr-aljird (j^b, correctly j,jj.i_Ab Ddrdb-

jird), on fol. 82":
A

156. Maulana 'Alami, a poet, ou fol. 82b .

Ij ( ol), on fol. 82 b :

157. Kadi 'Adud-aldin'Abd-alrahman bin Eukn-aldin,

contemporary and friend of Khwajah Eashid and of his

son Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad Tarik, author
of the t.c.9 J-i>l ,.> i_^a.L ..jl ..f :_*?* rrZ', the .^ *_ U -

i^j, and the uLj j ^Ls-o^j -^L^c Jol^j; according
to Mustaufi, in his Ta'rikh-i-Guzida, every century of

the Hijrah has produced one great authority on the

Islamitic creed : the first, 'Umar 'Abd-al'aziz; ihesecond,
Shafi'i ; the third, Abu-al'abbas Ahmad bin Sharih

;

the fourth, Abubakr Tabib bakila'i
; the fifth, Mu-

hammad Ghazali the Hujjat-alisiam ;
the sixth, Imam

Fakhr-aldin Muhammad bin 'Umar
;
and the seventh,

Maulana ^'Adud-aldin, on fol. 82b .

158. 'Arif, a poet, on fol. 83
a

.

Nairiz, on fol. 83* :

159. Maulana Ma'ili, a great scholar in arithmetic
and a good poet, under Shah Tahmasp Safawi's reign
and Mirza Ahmad Kufrani's governorship of Fars, on
fol. 8s

b

Istakhr, on fol. 84a
:

160. 'Abd-alrahim, a Sufi, on fol. 84
b

.

Baidd, on fol. 84
b

:

161. Husain bin Mansur-al-Hallaj (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 2 1

1), the pupil of 'Umar (or 'Amr, see Safinat-alau-

liya, No. 202) bin 'Uthmau Makki
;
the great Shaikhs

are divided in their opinions about him
;
the majority

reject him, but Ibn'Ata, Abu'Abdallah bin Khafif, Shibli,
Abu-alkasim Nasrabadi, Abu-al'abbas Sharih, and others

consider his execution unjustifiable ; others again main-

tain, that Husain bin MansurHallaj and MausurHallaj
are two different persons, on fol. 84b .

162. Shaikh Abu Ishak Ibrahim bin Shahriyar, who
converted 24,000 Parsees and Jews to Muhammadanism,
on fol. 8sb

163. Kadi Nasir-aldin, son of Kadi Imam Badr-aldin

'Umar bin Fakhr-aldin 'Ali, the author of the well-

known commentary on the Kuran ( Ar'

Jj/bJI), the

^\\ (i.
e.

Bat. iv. p. 32

the ^-o

see Cat. Codd.

the

11. 7 and 8), the *Jlk.

the ^
the

Lugd.

(i.e.

(per-

haps a mistake for the tiill Jj-l ^i Lj-i*, see Cat.

Codd. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 31, 1. 10), the ..,::J1
_^A,

in

four volumes, the v_*^-^'
-^2, (a commentary on the

Jj-oi'l ^ ^fj^-^, by Imam Fakhr-aldin Razi, see Cat.

Codd. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 32, 11. 9 and 10), and the -J

Jj-^s* ;
he died A.H. 680 (read 685=A.D. 1286) or 692

(A.D. 1293), on fol. 8s
b

.

K&zar&n, 0*11 fol. 85b :

164. Khwajah Amin-aldin, one of the wazirs of the

Atabeg Muzaffur-aldin Taklah bin Zangi (A.H. 571-591= A. D. 1175-1195), on fol. 85
b

.

165. Shaikh Amin-aldin, who was Shaikh-alislam of
Fars under Shah Shaikh Abu Ishak (who reigned over
Fars A.H. 742-754=A.D. 1341-1353), and is praised
in one of Hafiz' ghazals ;

he himself wrote occasionally
poetry, on fol. 8sb .

166. Shaikh Sa'id-aldin Muhammad, contemporary
with Amir Muzaffar (who was deposed by his son Shah

Shuja' A.H. 760, A.D. 1359) and author of the -^
and the

J\^\ jJL^JL.,, commonly known as

on fol. 86a.

167. Maulana Jalal-aldin Muhammad Dawani, son
of Maulana Sa'd-aldin As'ad, a famous legal authority
in Dawan, a place near Kazarun ; he got his first

instruction from his father, later on he enjoyed the
tuition of Maulana Majd- (in the following copy
Muhyi-) aldin Kushknari, Khwajah Hasan Shah Bak-
kal and Maulana Humam-aldin Gulnari (the author of
a commentary on the

sd\)^>,
see No. 163). He wrote

glosses (-~i,U.) to Maulana 'Ali Kushji's (died A. H. 879
=A. D. 1474, 1475) JJ/^ ^y-i

or commentary on

Nasir-aldin Tusi's Tajrid ; Mir Sadr-aldin Muhammad
wrote glosses on the same work and found fault with
Jalal-aldin's explanations ; thereupon the latter wrote
a second collection of glosses, better still than the first,

and refuted his opponent's criticisms ; Sadr-aldin
answered by new glosses, and finally three sets of

glosses were produced in this way, called respectively :

'"
UJjj., and As.1, the old, the new, and the newer

ones. Other works of Jalal-aldin
are^ljj tlL-,, -.^

** ,J J^W* (the original work by Shaikh

Shihab-aldln Maktul)^ ,_^>.1j i^Lol, J1U jili.1, Lj-iU
-

.\jj\ L-il., etc. (he died

A.H. 9o8"^=A. D. 1502, 1503), on fol. 86 a
.

Sh'irdz, on fol. 86b :

168. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Karduwaih, who did not

eave his house for sixty years, except on Fridays and

jj'gh festivals (Safinat-alauliya, No. 325), on fol. 87*.
169. Abu-al'abbas Ahmad bin Yahya, the teacher of

Abu'Abdallah bin Khafif, on fol. 87
a

.

170. Bundar bin Husain, pupil of Shibli and like-

wise teacher of Abu 'Abdallah bin Khafif (Safinat-alau-

"iya, No. 250), on fol. 87".

C c 2



391 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 392

171. Shaikh Abdallah (so here in all copies, contrary
to the previous Abu 'Abdallah) bin Kbafif, one of the

great Sufic Shaikhs of Fars (Safinat-alauliya, No. 1 44),
on fol. 87

h
.

172. Shaikh Mu'min, about whom Khwajah 'Abdallah

Ansari relates a tradition of Isma'il Dabbas, who had

met the Shaikh in Shiraz, on fol. 87
b

.

173. Abu Muhammad bin Abi Nasr albakli, known
as Shaikh Ruzbahan (Safinat-alauliya, No. 324), author

of the
(_rJLg j . ... ii

T, the if^* j LS^/* eyL-il^**"' ^/>>
and the

^^-,511 UUb^^J jtjijfl i_>U4 on fol. 87
b

.

174. Shaikh Abubakr famistani (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 234), pupil of Shibli and Ibrahim Dabbagh of

Shiraz, on fol. 88a
.

175. Shaikh Najib-aldin 'Ali bin Buzghush (Safinat-

nlauliya, No. 150), a pupil of Shaikh Shihab-aldin

Suhrawardi, on fol. 88a
.

176. Zahir-aldin 'Abd-alrahman, son of the preced-

ing Shaikh and likewise pupil of Shihab-aldin Suhra-

wardi
;
he is the author of a <

i,lj.c ,--,? (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 151), on fol. 88b .

177. Shaikh 'Abdallah Bakur (,SLj, here in the text

j), a great traveller; Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari had
culled from him 30,000 stories and 30,000 traditions,

on fol. 88b .

178. Ibn Muklah, the wazir of the Khalif Alkahir

(A. H. 32O~322= A.D. 932-934), whom he helped to

dethrone (first with the assistance of Mu'nis and Balik,
who were however put to death by Alkahir) and to

replace by Muhammad bin Muktadir, who assumed as

Khalif the name of Al-Radi (A. H. 322~329=A. D. 934-
941) ;

he was later on mutilated by Ibn Ratik (usually
called Ibn Ra'ik) and died A.H. 327=A.D. 939 (compare
on this interesting and adventurous character, Weil,
Geschichte der islamitischen Volker, Stuttgart, 1866,

pp. 200-214). He was the first to develope the style

of writing, called eJJ, out of the old Kufic, on fol. 88b .

1 79. Abu-alfath Mansur bin Dara (or Darasp ,_*.J.b

as other copies have), originally attached to Abu Ka-

linjar Dailami, afterwards wazir of the Khalif Alka'im-

billah (A.H. 422-467=^. D. 1031-1075), who gave him
the honorary title of Amin-aldaulah Majd-alwuzara ;

he was deposed through the jealousy of 'Amid-aldaulah,
the wazir of Tughrulbeg Saljuki, on fol. 89*.

180. Ahmad bin 'Abd-alsamad, was first a high
official of Altuntash, and became, after Ahmad bin

Hasan Maimandi's death, wazir of Sultan Mas'ud I of

Ghazna, who summoned him from Khwarizm
;

lie is

stated here to have been twenty years wazir of Mas'ud

(which is simply impossible, as Mas'ud I only reigned
from A.H. 42 1-432 =A.D. 1030-1041) and two years
wazir of Mas'ud's son and successor, Maudud

;
he was

at last arrested and poisoned at the instigation of the

Amirs of Sultan Maudud, on fol. 89^.
181. 'Abd-alhamid bin Ahmad bin 'Abd-alsamad,

was twenty-two years wazir of Sultan Ibrahim of

Gliazna (A.H. 451-492 =A. D. 1059-1099) and sixteen

years wazir of Ibrahim's son and successor, Mas'ud III

(A.H. 492-508 = A. D. 1099-1114); he was killed in

Sultan Bahi'amshah bin Mas'ud's reign (A.H. 512-547
= A. D. 1118-1152), on foL 89

b
.

182. Nasr-allah bin 'Abd-alhamid, son of the pre-

ceding wazir, himself wazir under Sultan Kliusrau

Malik bin Bahramshah (A. H. 555-583 = A. D. 1160-

1187), best known by his translation of Kalilah and

Dimnah, on fol. 89^.
183. Alsahib-alkabir Kiwam-almulk Nizam-aldin

Haibat-allah, wazir under Sultan Ibrahim, on fol. 9Oa
.

184. Abu-alkiyam Muslim bin Mahmud, was in the

service of Malik Nasir (A.H. 698-741= A. D. 1299-

1341) in Egypt; to him the work
j J\JL^\ ^ols*

,Lj>.ill
v_*JJ^c

was dedicated, on fol. 90*.

185. Taj-aldin, who was first wazir of Muzaffar-aldin

Sunkur bin Maudud (the Atabeg of Fars, who became

virtually independent about A.H. 543=A.D. 1148, 1149)
and later on wazir of Sultan Mas'ud Saljuki (A. H. 527-
547=A.D. 1133-1152), on fol. go*

186. Khwajah Kiwam (or as the text here reads

Kiyam) -aldin, wazir of Jalal-aldin Shah Shuja' (A. H.

76o~786= A. D. 13591384), on fol. 90".

-187. Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Sayyidi Ahmad, wazir
of Mirza Shahrukh (A. H. 8o7~85o=A. D. 1405-1447),
on fol. 9O

a
.

188. Diya-aldin Farsi, who came from Fars to

Khurasan under the first Saljuks, a poet, whose pro-
ductions were collected in a diwan, but did not become

very widely known; he had poetical contests with

many contemporaries, for instance, Shihab-aldin Nami
and Shams-aldin Nami. In one of his poems quoted
here, he sings the praise of Nizam-aldin (who is per-
haps identical with No. 183), on fol. 9O

a
.

189. Eafi'-aldiu Marzuban, who was according to

some authorities a contemporary of Hanzalah Badaghisi
and Abu Salik Gurgani, two of the predecessors of

Rudagi, but belongs more likely to the time of the

Saljuks, on fol. 9i
b

.

190. Badr-aldin, a poet, on fol. 92*.
191. Shaikh Sharat-aldin Muslih bin 'Abdallah al-

Sa'di, the great didactic poet, who studied first in the

Nizamiyyah in Baghdad under Abii-alfaraj bin Jauzi

and became afterwards in mystical science the pupil of

Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir Jilani, in whose company he per-
formed the pilgrimage ;

in one of his sea-voyages he

travelled with the great Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhra-
wardi

;
he died, no years old, A.H. 690 (A. D. 1291),

on fol. 92
b

.

192. Khwajah Majd-aldin Hamgar, king of poets
under the Atabegs of Fars and intimate friend of

Khwajah Baha-aldin, the Sahib-Diwan and son of the

famous Shams-aldin, on fol. 94^.
193. Farid Farsi, a poet, on fol. 96

a
.

194. Nasir of Bajjah (Js3, a place near Ramjird in

Fars), contemporary with Sa'di, on fol. 96*.

195. Zangi, a relation of the Atabeg Muzaflar-aldin

Zangi (A. H. 557-57 1= A. D. 1162-1175), on fol. 96
a

.

1 96. Maulana Kutb-aldin 'Allamah, pupil of Khwa-

jah Nasir-aldiu fusi, lived from the time of Hulagu-
khan (A.H. 654-663 = A. D. 1256-1265) to that of

Sultan Muhammad Khudabanda (A.H. 703-71 6 =A. D.

1304-1316); works: _aLl JLa-s* (on astronomy),
* s
pi, and rr"" (

tne

is probably Sakkaki's (died A. H. 626= A. D. 1229) en-

cyclopaedical work, and Kutb-aldin was the first to
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write a commentary on it) ;
he was a friend of Sa'di,

on fol. 96
b

.

197. Kutb Muhyi, author of a diwan and of

on fol. 96
b

.

198. Fadl-allah Wassaf, author of the

(this is a glaring mistake, by which Fadl-allah Kazwini,
the real author of the history in question, see Nos. 534
and 535 in this Cat, has been confounded with Fadl-

allah Shirazi, the father of the famous historian Wassaf,

comp. Rieu i. p. 162" and ii. p. 8n b
), on fol. 96b .

199. Ibn Nasuh, under Sultan Abu Sa'idkhan (the
ilkhani ruler, A. H. 7 16-7 36= A.D. 1316-1335), wrote

occasiennlly poetry, especially ruba'is, on fol. 97*.
200. Khwajah Hafiz, the great lyrical poet, whose

death is fixed here in A. H. 792, although the ta'rikh

quoted immediately after it, viz. ,JL-^ isll*, clearly

gives the more correct date, A. H. 791 (A. D. 1389), on
fol. 97".

201. Abu Ishak Hallaj, a poet, on fol. 98".
202. Sa'd Gul, another poet, on fol. 98

b
.

203. Amir Sadr-aldin Muhammad, died some time
after Sultan Ya'kub

(i. e. Ya'kubbeg Ak-koyunlu, who

reigned A. H. 883-896= A. D. 1478-1491); the exact

date of his deatli is not fixed, but according to the

Majalis-almu'minin it took place in A.H. 903 (A.D. 1497,

1498); among his writings there are enumerated here :

l_*A.I> CuLol J
lc (J ;

^ *jl ),
JtlUa-e ^ i

*
S^ylUk,

and Jo,-^ L~lU. (see on the Tajrid No. 167 above), on

fol. 98
b

'

204. Amir Ghiyath-aldiu Mansur, son of the pre-

ceding Shaikh, died according to the chronogram of

Maulana 'Ali Hasan Kharras : tJoUo^.'.
c i^jla. Jjic

Is*., A.H. 949= A. D. 1542, 1543 (the usual date, given
in the Majalis-almu'minin, is A.H. 948). Two honorary

epithets were given to him by the scholars of his time,
viz. Ustad-albashar (the master of men, a title, given

according to a marginal note in the following copy,
fol. 98b ,

to Khwajah Nasir-aldin Tusi also) and 'Akl-i-

hadi 'ashar (the eleventh reason), on fol. 98
b

.

205. Maulana Shams-aldin 'All Farsi, a great scholar

in the time of Mirza Sultan Abu Sa'id (Abu Sa'id

Gurgan), reigned A.H. 854-87 3 = A.D. 1450-1469),
professor at the Madrasa-i-Ghiyathiyyah ;

after Sultan

Abu Sa'id's death he was engaged in a yj (*^^j f^
^jrr* |j

-> ^\ k I ... t)liJl (Sultan Husain Mirza reigned
A.H. 873~9ii=A. D. 1469-1506), and died in the for-

tress of Shadman, on fol. 98b .

206. Maulana Nizatn-aldin Abu YazJd, lived in

Shiraz at the time of Maulana Jalal-aldin Muhammad
Dawani (born A.H. 83O=A.D. 1426, 1427, died A.H.

9o8=A. D. 1502, 1503), and died in Sultan Ya'kub's

reign (see Nos. 167 and 203 in this list), on fol. 98
b

.

207. Maul4na Sharaf-aldin 'All Shiftagi, author of a

lj\jj j.td.1 uDbf^; sis, &j^* fZ>,
and a jLi

on fol. 99
a

.

208. Amir Sayyid Asil-aldin 'Abdallah, author of

the
jJjJl ^-jj (a life of Muhammad, mentioned in H.

Khalfa iii. p. 222, and in Rieu iii. p. io6i b
;

a mar-

ginal note in the following copy mentions besides a
J-.U ->iL- by him, whicli he dedicated to Sultan

Shahrnkh, but it is not clear whether that is a separate
work or partly identical with the Durj-aldurar) and

the
il^A ^l;]/-*;

in Sultan Abu Sa'id's time he moved at

the Sultan's request from Shiraz to Harat
; the date of

his death ia not given here; it was A.H. 883= A.D.

1478, 1479, see Eieu i. p. 147, on fol. 99".
209. Amir Jamal-aldin (so correctly instead of

Jalal-aldiu in the following copy) 'Ata-allah, nephew of

the preceding Shaikh and author of the well-known

history of Muhammad, liis family and disciples, styled

i^jL^ill i-ejj (seeNos.i45-i57 in this Cat.), on fol. 99".
210. Khwajah Jamal-aldin Mahmud, a pupil of

Maulana Jalal-aldin Muhammad Dawani (see Nos. 167
and 206 in this list), who after his Pir's death and that

of Mir Sadr-aldin Muhammad (No. 203 in this list)

became the most renowned spiritual teacher of his

time
; among his greatest pupils were Maulana Ahmad

Ardabili, Maulaua 'Abdallah Shushtari, Maulana 'Abd-
alwahid Shushtari, Maulana 'Abdallah Yazdi, Khwajah
Afdal Tarikah (died about A.H. IOOO=A. D. 1592, see

Rieu ii. p. 669
b
),
Maulana Ahmad Kurd, Amir Fakhr-

aldin Samakl (
SJ , -, in the following copy V , *.)_

Shah Abu Muhammad Shirazi, Maulana Mirza Jan, and
Amir Fath-allah Shirazi, on fol. 99

a
.

211. Maulana Lisani, the well-known poet, lived the

greater part of his life in Tabriz, and died there A. H.

941 (A.
D.^

1 534, 1535), on fol. 99*.
212. Baba Fighani, an equally famous poet, who

had originally the takhallus of Sakkaki; in Tabriz,
where he had settled for some time, he gained the

favour of Sultan Ya'kub (see No. 203 in this list), and
received from him the honorary title of Baba (i.e. Baba-

i-shu'ara) ; after that Sultan's death he went to Khu-
rasan (Abiward and Mashhad in particular, see Rieu ii.

p. 651), and died there A.H. 925 (A. D. 1519), on foL 99
b

.

213. Maulana Ahli, also a renowned poet; from
Fars he went to Harat, where he composed his famous
artificial kasidah (c^.a.* J-waJ>)

in imitation of one of

Khwajah Salman's (of Sawah, died A. H. 778 or 779
=A. D. 1376, 1377, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 807-810),
in honour of Mir 'Alishir (see a detailed description of

this kasidah in Bodleian Cat., No. 807, 8) ; after his

return from Harat he became a favourite of Shah
Isma'il Safawi (A.H. 9O9~93O=A. D. 1504-1524), and

died, according to the chronogram :

(J^\ jjj j/
jti iLtob,

A.H. 942 (A.D. 1535, 1536), on fol. ioi.
214. Maulana Yari, went to Harat in Sultan Husain

Mirza's reign (see No. 205 in this list), where he was
saved from a disgraceful punishment by the exertions

of Mir 'Alishir, on fol. 102*.

215. Kamal ibn Ghiyath, a poet, on fol. 102.
216. Maulana Mu'inl (in the following copy Mu'in),

a poet of Sultan Husain Mirza's time, on fol. 102".

217. Maulana Mani, a poet who was in his later years
attached to Shah Isma'il Safawi, but fell a victim to the

jealousy of the other courtiers and was put to death,
on fol. io2 a

.

218. Malik Kasim Nakkash, calligrapher, illustrator,

and poet, on fol. iO2b.

219. Amir Sayyid Sharif-aldin (so correctly in the

following copy ; here is written throughout the para-

graph Sharaf instead of Sharif) 'All, a grandson of Mir
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Sharif-aklin 'Alt Jtirjani (the author of the Sarf-i-Mir,

see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1653-1656 ; the Risalat-alkubra

fi-almantik, see Rieu ii. p. 812", and other scientific

treatises; died A. H. 8i6=A. D. 1413, 1414)1 and there-

fore styled Amir Sayyid Sharif-i-thani ;
he was twice

prime-minister of Shah Isma'il Safawi, on fol. iO2 b .

220. Amir Sayyid Sharif Baki, son of the preceding

Amir, was wazir of 'Irak-i-'ajam under Shah Tahmasp

(A. H. 93O-984=A. D. 1524-1576), later on Kadi and

prefect of Shiraz
;
an enmity between him and the

governor of Fars, Ibrahimkhan, compelled him to resign
that place and to content himself with the wazirship of

Darabjird ;
but his fame increased, he obtained at last

the grandwazirship and took his revenge on Ibrahim-

khan by dismissing him summarily ;
soon after he died

and left two sons, Amir Mu'in-aldin Ashraf, known as

Mirza Makhdum, and Mirza Amir, on fol. lO2b .

221. Mirza Amir or Mirza Mir, the younger son of

the preceding Amir, was in Shah Sultan Muhammad's

(A.H. 985-995 = A. D. 1577-1587) reign, through the

enmity of Mirza Salman, imprisoned in the fortress of

Istakhr, where he died, on fol. 103".
222. Amir Mu'in-aldin, with the takhallus Ashraf,

the elder son of Amir Sayyid Sharif Baki, became a

great favourite of Shah Isma'il II (A. H. 984-985=
A. D. 1576-1577), but withdrew after Isma'il's death,

for safety's sake, from Kazvvin to Baghdad ;
in Rum he

was greatly appreciated, and he died at last as Kacli-

alkudat of Makkah, on fol. 103.
223. Amir Muhibb-aldin Habib-allah, brother ofAmir

Sayyid Sharif-i-thani (No. 2 19 in this list), was for some

time Kadi, prefect, and Shaikh-alislam of Shiraz, and

constructed the ' new place
'

(jJJ^>- -<>>)
of Imamzada

Sayyid Amir Ahmad, as well as the maidan, the cara-

vanserai, the baths, shops, and the nakkarakhana (i.
e.

the place where the kettle-drums are beaten) connected

therewith, on fol. 103*.
224. Shah Wajih-aldin Khalil-allah, eldest son of

the preceding Amir, on fol. 103".
225. Amir Sharaf-aldin Ibrahim, on fol. 103^.
226. Shah Haidar, another brother of Amir Sayyid

Sharif-i-thani, was under Shah Tahmasp chief justice

of Khurasan and under Shah Sultan Muhammad some

time Kadi-alkudat of Fars, on fol. iO3
b

.

227. Amir Sultan Ibrahim, on fol. iO3
b

.

228. Mir Murtada Sharifi, who studied already in

his fourteenth year the Jlk* *-~.l ;
he was ap-

pointed chief justice of Khurasan, but resigned this

post later, and went on a pilgrimage to Makkah and

Madinah ;
on his way back he went to India, but died

on arriving there ;
he left a

..jJa-Ju
t-JU and a diwan

of ghazals, on fol. iO3b .

229. Shah Abu Muhammad, on fol. ic>3
b

.

230. Maulana Mirza Jan, author of the following

glosses :

and Jj]n,j> J-^W on fol. lO3
b

.

231. Mir Fath-allah, frequented first the company
of the Sufic recluse Mir Shah Mir, later on he applied
himself to the more exact sciences under Khwajah
Jamal-aldin Mahmud (No. 210 in this list), afterwards

he went to the Dakhan and became a great favourite of

the Wait of Bijapur (i.e.
'Adil Shah), after whose death

he came to Akbar's court, rose to high honours there,
and received the title of 'Adud-aldaulah

;
in A. H. 997

(A.D. 1589) he died (in Kashmir, see Rieu iii. p. io53
b

,

where other details are given, and Blochmann, 'A'in-i-

Akbari, p. 33), on fol. iO3
b

.

232. Mir Taki-aldin Muhammad, alive at the time
of the composition of this book, on fol. iO4 a

.

233. Hakim 'Imad-aldin Mahmud, a famous phy-
sician, author of a

t_s
~---

'-sy*
Joli ,j DL.., (on the

China-root), a ^j-^\ i_r^-=
>>

;
J dL.

'j (on opium), a i-lL..,

^jjJJji (on anatomy), and a commentary on_some much

discussed points in Avicenna's Canon
(,j-ij<J ^-> (_y

!a^r~

^yls ;iA-a-L..); see on these and other treatises of 'Irnad-

aldin Mahmud, Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1595-1597, and Rieu

ii. pp. 474 and 844. He died about A. H. ICOO=A. D.

1592 (no date of death is given here), on fol. io4a .

234. Hakim Kamal-aldin, another clever physician,
author of a commentary on the ^Jj DU-, by Amir Ghi-

yath-aldin Mansur (No. 204 in this list), on fol. 104".
235. Mirza Muhammad Hakim, also a clever phy-

sician, on fol. iO4
a

.

236. Kasimbeg, a renowned physician who flourished

from the time of Burhan Nizamshah (A. H. 91 1-961 =
A.D. 1505-1553) to the end of Murtada Nizamshah's

reign (A. H. 972-996= A.D. 1565-1588, see No. 449
in this Cat), on fol. iO4b .

237. Shah Mansur, rose to the rank of wazir under

Akbar, but was calumniated and killed by order of

Mirza Muhammad Hakim, who came from Kabul to

subdue Lahur, A.H.989=A.D. 1581 (ta'rikh of his death

-Xa.
^j-aJL. ^ylJ),

Oil fol. I04
b

.

238. 'Abdibeg, a great Siyak-writer and poet, author

of a Khamsah and a diwan, containing over 10,000

baits, on fol. iO4
b

.

239. Khwajah Shaikh Muhammad, a Siyak-writer
and poet, brother of Khwajagi Lashkarnawis (the pay-

master-general), on fol. I04
b

.

240. Khwajagi Sharif, a poet, on fol. iO4b .

241. Maulana 'Urfi, the great poet, on fol. io5
a

.

242. Amir Farighi, a great expert in divination
(^ia-),

on fol. io7
b

.

243. Mir 'Ali Asghar, son of the preceding Amir, a

good physician and mathematician, on fol. io7
b

.

244. ^Maulana Darwish Husain Salik, wrote good

ruba'is, on fol. io7
b

.

245. Maulana Kaidi, a poet who came to India and

found favour with Akbar some years before the compo-
sition of this work, on fol. io7

b
.

246. 'Inayat-allah,in Akbar's favour, calligrapher and

librarian of Humayuu's library, also poet, was still alive

at the time of the composition of this work, on fol. io8a .

247. Maulana Ghairati, poet, still alive, on fol. io8b .

248. Kadri, also a poet, on fol. io8b .

249. Musallami (so in the following copy, here Mu-

sallamah), on fol. 109".

250. Maktabi, the poet, on fol. 109".
251. Sahifi, on fol. 109".

252. Asiri, son of the preceding poet, on fol. 109*.

253. Arshad, on fol. 109".

254. Mulhami, on fol. io9
a

.

255. 'Izadi, on fol. iO9
b

.
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256. Dai, on fol. iO9
b

.

257. Fattaha, on fol. iO9
b

.

258. Najatt, on fol. 109''.

259. Hamdami, a schoolmaster and poet, like all the

preceding ones, on fol. iO9
b

.

260. PartawS, on fol. iO9
b

.

Ldr, on fol. iO9
b

:

261. Ibrahimkhan, the ruler of Lar, son of Muham-

madbeg (whose brothers were Amir Harun and Amir
Abu Sa'id) bin Amir 'Ala-almulk bin Mir Jahanshah
bin Kutb-aldin Mubashshir bin Mubariz-aldin Muham-
mad bin 'Ala-aldin wa almulk Gurginshah bin Haji
Saif-aldin Nusrat bin Kalinjar II bin Amir 'Ala-almulk

bin Amir Kutb-aldin Mu'ayyad II bin Amir Kalinjar
bin Amir Kutb-aldin Mu'ayyad Bakui bin Amir Wahab-
aldin Zangi bin Amir Mu'izz-aldin Husain bin Amir
Asad-aldin bin Amir Baha-aldin Abu-alkasimlang bin

Amir Wahab-aldin bin Amir Badr-aldin bin Amir
Sharaf-aldin As'ad bin Amir Jalal-aldin bin Irij. The
last-named Irij, who was converted to Islamism under

'Umar 'Abd-al'aziz, was the son of Gurgin, sou of Lad,
son of Gurgin, son of Tahmurath, son of Kubad, son of

Bahman, son of Ardashir, son of Lad, son of Firuz, son

of Bahrain, son of Bahman, son of Narsi, son of Kubad,
son of Lad, son of Gurgiu, son of Milad. Amir Kutb-
aldin Mu'ayyad Bakui ascended the throne of Lar A. H.

594 (A. D. 1198), after his father's death, and died A. H.

648 (A. D. 1250, 1251); he was succeeded by his son

Kalinjar, who died A.H. 680 (A. D. 1281, 1282), after

whom followed Amir Kutb-aldin Mu'ayyad II, who
fell in battle A. H. 699 (A. D. 1299, 1300). Amir 'Ala-

almulk, his successor, died A.H. 731 (A. D. 1330, 1331) ;

Kalinjar II, A.H. 750 (A. D. 1349, 1350); Haji Saif-

aldin Nusrat, A. H. 816 (A. D. 1413, 1414, 87 years old,

as he was born A.H. 729 = A. D. 1329); 'Ala-aldin

wa-almulk Gurginshah. A.H. 823 (A. D. 1420, 74 years

old, as he was born A.H. 749=A. D. 1348, 1349); Mu-
bariz-aldin Muhammad, A.H. 840 (A. D. 1436, 1437, 71

years old, as he was born A.H. 769= A. D. 1367, 1368);
Kutb-aldin Mubashshir, A. H. 859 (A. D. 1455, 62 years

old, as he was born A.H. 797 =A. D. 1394, 1395); Mir

Jahanshah, A.H. 883 (A. D. 1478, 1479, 53 years old,

being born A.H. 83O= A. D. 1426, 1427); Amir 'Ala-

almulk, A.H. 855 (11); Amir Harun, A.H. 927 (A. D.

1521); Anushirwan bin AmirAbu Sa'id bin 'Ala-almulk,
the nephew and successor of Amir Harun, known as

Shah 'Adil, A.H. 948 (A. D. 1541, 1542, J Q^- j
J. ,n $j

. , but according to the ta'rikh, JjLc s~i J-x5 \\

J-i
i^L",

it should be A.H. 940= A. D.I 533, 1 534,

unlessjl
is to be taken as an integral part of

it), who was

followed by his cousin Ibrahimkhan bin Muhammadbeg
bin 'Ala-almulk, on fol. noa

.

262. Maulana Kamal-aldin Husain, on fol. in*.
263. Maulana 'Ala-aldin, son of the preceding Mulla,

author of a s-~i,l. on the ^jJl JJL-. LiJ^ Jolic
on fol. in a

.

264. Maulana 'Abd-alghafur, author of another

it^lL* on the ju -^i (probably the before-mentioned

Jolic >-^), on fol. 1 1 i
a

.

265. Maulana Muslih-aldin, author of a &-^L on

the c** <L>1ju ,._, on fo

206. Sadr-aldin Muhammad, went to the Dakhan,
where he rose to high dignity and received the honorary
epithet of Afdalkhan

;
in his poetry he used the takh-

allus Kalami, on fol. 1 1 i
n

.

267. Shams-aldin Muhammad, brother of the pre-

ceding Sadr-aldin, was for some time Kadi of Tarasht
or Turusht in fiai, and followed, later on, his brother to

the Dakhan
; but before he could reach him, he was

overtaken by death, on fol. in".
268. Muhyi, one of the pupils of the learned Dawant

(who died A.H. 908 = A. D. 1502, 1503, see Nos. 167
and 206 in this list), on fol. 1 1 i b.

269. Muwali
(^1^.),

who knew the whole diwan of

Hiifiz by heart, ou fol. 1 1 i b .

270. Harifi, son of Muwali, on fol. ni b
.

KhAzistdn' on fol. 1 1 i b
; Ahwdz, on fol. 1 1 i b ; Shilsh,

on fol. 112"; 'Askar-i-mukarram, on fol. 112"; Dizfdl

(J^j), on fol. ii2a
; Shwhtar, on fol. 112":

271. Sahl bin 'Abdallah, a leader in Sufism, on fol.

II2 b.

272. Abu-alwafa, wrote occasionally poetry, on fol.

II2b .

273. Maulana 'Abdallah, on fol. U2b
.

274. Maulana 'Abdallah II, lived for 20 years in

Najaf in pious meditation, on fol. 1 1 2b .

275. MaulanaBegi, lived 3oyearsinHarat,on fol. H2b
.

276. Eazi, a poet, on fol. 113".
277. Maulana Muhammad Taki, went to India and

became attached to the Sipahsalar 'Abd-alrahim Kban-
khanan (A.H. 964-1036 = A. D. 1556-1627, see No. 410
in this list) ; he is still alive, on fol. 113*.

278. Nishati, was attached to the Kizilbash Amirs,
on fol. 113".

279. Niyazi, a well-known poet, on fol. H3b
.

280. Najma, another poet, on fol. 1 1 3
b

.

Kirmdn, on fol. 1 1 3
b

:

281. Shah Shuja', who did not sleep for 40 years,
and used to put salt in his eyes, so that they became
like two cups of blood, on fol. H3b

.

282. Shaikh Auhad-aldin Hamid, a companion of

Shaikh Muhyi-aldin bin Al'arabi (died A.H. 638=A. D.

1240), who in his
i^U.^ii and other works has recorded

episodes of Auhad-aldin's life. He is the author of a
mathnawi

rjj,5>l ^W-" an<* many ruba'is
;
he died A.H.

697 =A.D. 1 298 (Saflnat-alauliya, No. 333), on fol. i I3
b

.

283. Imam Shams-aldin Muhammad bin Al-Tughan,
author of Sufic works in verse and prose and of a diwan
of ghazals, on fol. ii4b .

Bamm (a town in Kirman), on fol. H4b
:

284. Tayyan Bammi, a famous poet, on fol. H4b
.

285. Afdal-aldin, another poet, whose diwau is not

extant, on fol. H5b
.

286. Kamal-aldin Khwaju, with his real name Mu-
hammad bin 'Ali, and the Kunyah Abu-al'ata,, a pupil
of Shaikh Rukn-aldin 'Ala-aldaulah Simnani (who died
A. H. 736=A. D. 1336) and author of a Khamsah and a
diwan of nearly 10,000 baits, containing kasidas, ghazals,
and ruba'is, on fol. n6a

.

287. 'Imad Fakih, flourished under the Muzaffarides,

especially under Shah Shuja' (who reigned A. H. 760-
786=A.D. 1359-1384); he is highly praised, on account

of his faultless diction, by Shaikh Adhuri in his *tw.

1, on fol. n6b
.
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288. Khurramshah, on fol. ii7
a

.

289. Kadi Shihab-aldin Mahmud, on fol. 117".
290. Khwajah Shihab-aldin 'Abdallah albayani, a

protege of Abu-alghazi Sultan Husain Mirza (who

reigned A.H. 87391 1 =A.D. 1469-1506), whose prime-
minister he became ; after the Sultan's death he retired

into a hermit's cell ; Sultan Ibrahim Amini has com-

posed an elegy on him, on fol. 1 1 7
b

.

291. Shah Jahangir Hashimi. was related on his

father's side to Shah Kasim-i-Anwar (whose descendant

he was in the fourth generation) and on his mother's side

to Shah Ni'mat-allah Nurbakhsh ;
he went to Sind, and

was greatly honoured by the ruler of that country,
Mirza Shah Husain (so here, in other sources Hasan,

comp. Rieu ii. p. 8o2
b

),
Amir Dhu-alnun Arghun's grand-

son (who died A.H. 962= A. D. 1555); on his way back he

was, near Kic (or Kij) Mukran, attacked by highwaymen
and killed (A.H. 946 or 948= A. D. 1539, 1540 or 1541,

1542, see Kieu, loc. cit., and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 55,

1. 1); he left a diwan and a mathnawi, styled \j^\ ,^>-

(so correctly in the following copy ;
here it is called by

mistake
.1^-1^1 -4Ja-), an imitatiou of Nizami's Makhzan-

alusrar, on fol. 1 1 8a .

292. Amir Shams-aldm Muhammad, wrote ruba'is,

on fol. n8b
.

293. Amir Fadli (so in the index here and in the

following copy ;
the text of the present copy has Fadili)

Bammi, had about a year before the composition of this

work a bitter controversy with his cousin (see the next

Amir) on this transitory world, which hastened his

death, on fol. ii8b.

294. Amir Safi, the cousin of the preceding Amir,
on fol. 1 1 9".

295. Masihi (the name is left out here in the text, but

is given in the index in its correct place), on fol. 1 1 9".

296. Wahid (in the following copy Wahidi), known
as Mir Uktulu, on fol. 119"*.

297. Hafizi, a lapidary and occasional poet,onfol. i I9
b

.

Sistdn, on fol. 1 1 9
b

:

298. Abu 'Abdallah Sijzi, on fol. i2Oa .

299. Khwajah 'Abdallah Taki, on fol. 120".

300. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Bashari (in the following

copy Basri), one of the Pirs of Khwajah 'Abdallah

Ansari, on fol. l2Oa .

301. Khwajah Mu'in-aldlu Sijzi (usually called Clshti,
see Safinat-alauliya, No. no; Matlub-altalibin, 1 5th mat-

lab, No. 3; and Sawati'-alanwar, No. 15), on fol. i2Oa .

302. Abu-alhasan 'Ali bin Julu' al-Farrukhi, the

famous panegyrist of Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna
;

his

first patron was Mir Abu-almuzaffar Nasir-aldin Ca-

ghani, who was appointed governor of Balkh by Sultan

Mahmud ; the famous slxiU >,---'' is quoted here in

full, on fol. 120".

303. Abu-alfaraj, panegyrist of Abu 'Ali Simjur, on

fol. I22b .

304. Shams-aldin Muhammad Mubarakshah, quoted
in 'Aufi's tadhkirah (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 6, No.

93), wrote ruba'is and elegies, on fol. I22b .

305. Imam Shams-aldin Muhammad bin Nasir(orbin
Nasr, as the following copy reads), who wrote a

1
*f'

^jj^sr^'
and a ruba'i in honour of Malik Taj-aldin Elduz,

originally a slave of Sultan Mu'izz-aldin bin Sam (killed

A.H. 602 = A. D. 1206), but later on king of Ghazna
from A.H. 602-61 1 =A.D. 1206-1215, ou fl- I2 3

a
-

306. Farid-aldin Jasus-aluflak 'Ali, the astrologer,

poet, and brother of Nasir-aldin Sha'rani, the wazir of

Nimruz, on fol. I23
a

.

307. Ajall-aT&lam Nasir-aldin, quoted in 'Aufi's

tadhkirah
;
he was sent on an embassy from Sistan to

Sultan Ghiyath-aldin Ghur (who died A.H. 599= A. D.

1203), and grdatly honoured by the latter, on fol. 123*.
308. Ajall-al'alam Zain alsijzi, on fol. I23

b
.

309. Badi'-alclin Turku, a good poet (compare A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 6, No. 94), on fol. I23
b

.

310. Malik Jalal-aldin, one of the kings of Sistan,

on fol. I24a .

311. Amir Kamal-aldm, on fol. I24b .

312. Kadi Ahmad, known as Kadi Laghar (the thin

Kadi, in contrast to another Kadi who was very stout),
on fol. I24b .

313. Kadi Basir, brother of the preceding Kadi, be-

came blind in his fourth year, on fol. I24b.

314. 'Asliiki, on fol. I24b .

FarAh, on fol. I24
b

:

315. Abu Nasr, the author of the UL^JU1 i_>LaJ, on
fol. I25

a
.

316. Imam Sharaf-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad,
a ruba'i-writer, on fol. 125*.

317. Kadi Barakah
(&5^>),

a composer of riddles

,
on fol. 125".

318. Mirza Timur, a young poet, ou fol. 125*.
319. Bikhudi, on fol. I25

a
.

KanrJaMr, Ddwar, Bust, on fol. I25b :

320. Shaikh Ahmad of Nukau
(^\jjj),

a village near

Bust, quoted in the ^LLSjL-. >Jj (compare on this

work, Rieu iii. p. 1010), on fol. I25b .

321. Sudr-alafadil Abu-alfath Busti, who was first a

munshi of Nuh II bin Mansur Samani (who reigned A. H.

365 387 = A. D. 976-997), lived afterwards with the

Amirs of Bust, and became at last a favourite of Nasir-

aldin Sabuktagin, who had conquered Bust
;
he wrote

Arabic and Persian poetry (comp. Ethels '

Riidagi's

Vorlaufer und Zeitgenossen
'

in '

Morgenliindische For-

schungen,' p. 55, No. 18), on fol. I25
b

.

322. Imam-alajall Shams-aldiu, on fol. I26a .

Baihak, on fol. 126^ :

323. Abubakr Ahmad Baihaki, the teacher of Sultan

Mahmud of Ghazna and author of the^-p ^^JL-,,
on fol.

I26a
.

Maimand (in the south of Kuhistan), on fol. 126":

324. Hasan Maimandi, was wazir of Bust under

Nasir-aldin Sabuktagin, on fol. 126".

325. Ahmad bin Hasan, Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna's

foster-brother, filled a number of the highest state offices

under Mahmud, and was some time wazir of Khurasan ;

also under Sultan Mas'ud bin Mahmud (A.H. 421-432
=A. D. 1030-1041) he occupied for some years the post
of prime-minister, on fol. 126".

326. 'Abd-alrazzak bin Hasan, wazir under Sultan

Maudud bin Mas'ud of Ghazna (A.H. 432-440= A. D.

1041-1049); after seven years' office he made an ex-

pedition to Sistan, to wrest it from the Saljuks, and as

meanwhile Sultan Maudud had died and a party of

nobles had raised 'Ali bin Mas'ud to the throne of

Ghazna, 'Abd-alrazzak proclaimed 'All's brother 'Abd-
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alrashid bin Mas'ud, who had hitherto been kept in

prison, king, and marched with him against Ghazna.

'All could not withstand his brother's attack, and
'Abd-

alrashid confirmed 'Abd-alrazzak to the end of his life

in his wazirship, on fol. I26b .

327. Muhammadshah Unsi of Kandahar, on fol. I26b.

328. Khwajah Hasan, wrote occasionally poetry, on

fol. I26b .

329. Jununi, a poet, went to 'Irak, but could not get on

with the people there, as he was a great liar, on fol. 1 26b .

330. Jauhari, on fol. 127".
331. Hashimi, on fol. 127*.
332. 'AbdalMh, in Akbar's service, on fol. 127*.
Ghazna or Ghaznin, on fol. I27

a
:

333. Ustad-alhukama Majd-aldin Adam al-Sana'i,

the great mystic and didactic poet, pupil of Abu Yusuf

(correctly: Yusuf, see No. 334) Hamadani in Khurasan;
as works of his are mentioned here a diwan of kasidas,

ghazals, and ruba'is, the s-ttJj-, the \y$\ j^, and the

s-.Ujtf;
his death is fixed here in A.H. 525 (A.D. 1131),

on fol. 127".
334. Shaikh Radi-aldin 'Ali Lala, son of Shaikh

Sa'id, who was a cousin of Shaikh Sana'i ;
on his way

to Makkali he made in Khurasan the acquaintance of

Shaikh Yusuf Hamadani (see the Safinat-alauliya, No.

73, and the Makamat-i-Sayyid Ata'!, No. 644 in this

Cat.) ;
in Khwarizm he enjoyed the tuition of Shaikh

Najm-aldin Kubra (see the Safiuat-alauliya, No. 124).
He got the investiture from 124 famous Shaikhs, and
on his way to India he had intercourse with Abu-alrida

Eatan, on fol. 130".
335. Alsayyid alajall Sharaf-aldin Hasan bin Nasir

al'alawi, a famous poet under Bahramshah of Ghazna

(A.H. 5 1 2-547= A.D. 1118-1152); when the Sultan

got jealous of the Shaikh's great popularity, the latter

went on a pilgrimage to the holy cities; on his return

he found great favour with Sultan Mas'ud bin Sultan

Muhammad bin Malikshah, the Saljuk ruler (A. H. 529

547= A.D. 1 134-1 152) in Baghdad; he died in Juwain,
after A.H. 545 (A.D. 1150, 1151), as a poem of his with

that date is quoted here (fol. 131", 1. 10, see the same
mentioned in Rieu iii. p. 1000"), on fol. i3O

b
.

336. Jamal-aldin Muhammad bin Nasir al'alawi, the

elder brother of the preceding poet ;
he occupied a high

position at Bahramshah's court and wrote a kasidah in

honour of his sovereign, on fol. 132*.
337. Hakim 'Uthman bin Muhammad al-Mukhtari,

the poet, contemporary with Sana'i, who frequently
mentions him in his kasidas

;
he lived most of his time

in Kirman, and was the panegyrist of Arslanshah bin

Kirmanshah, the Saljuk (who reigned A.H. 494-536=
A. D. 11011142) ; he also composed a kasidah in praise
of Arslan bin Mas'ud III, one of the last Ghaznawides

(A.H. 509-51 z= A. D. 1115 1 1 1 8), with which his diwan

opens. Another of his kasidas can be read in six dif-

ferent ways. Besides lyrical poems he has written a

mathnawi, from which quotations are given here (comp.
on Mukhtari, who died A.H. 544 or 554= A. D. 1149,

1150, or 1159, Eieu ii. p. 543), on fol. 132".
338. Shihab-aldin Shah Abu 'Ali Raja (U.,,

so in

the text of this and the following copy; the index here

reads Rida, La,),
a panegyrist of Sultan Bahramshah

(see above, No. 335), on fol. 134*.
1ND. OFF.

339. IMya-aldaulah wa-aldin Muhammad bin Abi
Nasr (i-oj; in the index wrongly Nazar, Joj), on fol.

i34
b

-

340. Isma'il bin Ibrahim, a poet, on fol. I34
b

.

341. Abu Hanifah Iskafl, a poet attached to Sultan
Mas'ud bin Mahmud (see No. 325 above), on fol. I34

b
.

342. Sadid-aldin 'Ali bin 'Umar, one of the pane-

gyrists of the Ghaznawide Sultan Khusraushah bin

Bahramshah (A.H. 547~555=A.D. 1152-1160), on fol.

'35
a

-

343. Abubakr ibn al-Musa'id alkhusrawi, flourished

under the last Ghaznawide Sultan Khusrau Malik bin

Khusraushah (A.H. 555-582 = A. D. 1160-1186); he
used as takhallus, Khusrawi, on fol. 135*.

344. 'Ali bin Muhammad al-Fathi, on fol. 135*.
345. Jamal-aldin Nasir, known as Kafirak-i-Ghazniu,

on fol. 135".
346. M aulana Ya'kub Carkhi, one of the companions

of Khwajah Baha-aldin Nakshband and Khwajah 'Ala-

aldin 'Attar and spiritual guide of Nasir-aldin 'Ubaid-

allah (comp. on all four the Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 86,

82, 85, and 87), on fol. 135". Carkh is a village in the

district of Ghazna, nd a native of the same place was
347. Maulana. 'Uthman, known as Maulanazada, on

fol. i 3 5
b

-

348. Khwajah Ytinus of Sajawand (a place in the

same district), on fol. I35b .

349. Khwajah Ahmad Sajawandi, on fol. I35b.

350. Majd-aldin Ahmad bin Muhammad Sajawandi,
author of the c'Lail ^^; a commentary on the Kuran,

and the
^U-5 ^olio (a work on traditions,

*

(j>\-*~* jJ

,lii* jJLu jUJkl ) ;
he also wrote occasionally poetry, on

fol. i35
b

-

351. Mir Muhammadkhan, one of Akbar's Atabegs,
wrested Kabul from the sway of Mirza Sulaiman the

ruler of Badakhshan ; he composed a Persian and a

Turkish diwan, on fol. I35
b

.

352. Mirza 'Aziz Kukultash, usually known as Khan
A'zam, son of Shmns-aldin Muhammadkhan Anka (who
was the brother of Mir Muhammadkhan, and bore the

same honorary epithet of Khan A'zam), a foster-brother

of Sultan Akbar and one of his best generals, on fol.

1 36".
353. Maulana Bikasi, a poet, was first in Kabul in

the service of Mirza Muhammad Hakim, but went
afterwards to India, on fol. 1 36".

354. Maulana Shiri (in the following copy Sairi),

well versed in the art of metre and rhyme, on fol. I36
b

.

L&Mr, on fol. I36b :

355. Fakhr-alzuhhad Muhammad bin 'Abd-almalik,
who had learnt in Arabia the subtilties of the inter-

pretation of the Kuran and the science of tradition, and

in Persia elegant style and rhetorical power, on fol. 1 36
b

.

356. Afsah-al'ajam Siraj-aldin al-Minhaj (in the fol-

lowing copy, ibn al-Minhaj), on fol. 137".
357. Abu Ja'far 'Umar bin Ishak, a poet, on fol. 1 37*.

358. Al'amid alajall Abu-alfaraj bin Mas'ud al-Runi,

the well-known poet of Sultan Ibrahim of Ghazna

(A.H. 45i-492=A. D. 1059-1098); he was a great
favourite of the wazir Khwajah Muhammad bin Bihruz

bin Ahmad, in whose praise he composed one or more

kasidas; he also praised in his poems the general,

Mansur bin Mahmud bin Ahmad Haimandi, on fol. 1 37
b

-

DU
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359. Abu 'Abdallah Ruzbih bin
'

Abdallah al-Nukti,

onfol. I38
b

.

360. Hamid-aldin Mas'ud bin Sa'd Siyalkuti, a poet,

on fol. 139*.
361. Maulana Shiri, panegyrist of Khan A'zam (No.

352), in whose honour he composed a series of mukat-

ta'at (about i.ooo baits) styled jj^il ijU-*- ;
some main-

tain that Maulana Shiri was a native of Siyalkut, which

was founded by Sultan Mu'izz-aldin bin Sani (see No.

305 above), on fol. 139*.
362. Maulana Mahmud, a poet, on fol. 139".
363. Jashni (^ .?.

>.),
a poet, on fol. 139*.

364. Kadi Sadr-aldin, like the following four be-

longing to the time of the composition of this work, on

fol. i39
b

.

365. Maulana Sa'd-allah (in the following copy Sa'd-

aldin), a great Sufi, on fol. I39
b

.

366. Maulana Jamal-aldin, on fol. I39
b

.

367. Kadi Sufi, who settled for a long time the

legal disputes of Lahur, on fol. I39b.

368. Maulana Munawwar, on fol. I39
b

.

Nagark&t (in the Kuhistau or hill country, i. e. the

northern part of the province of Lahur), on fol. I39
b

;

Sirhind, on fol. 140* :

369. Shaikh Badr-aldin, on fol. 140*.

370. Shaikh Muhammad, Badr-aldin's eldest son,

still alive, on fol. 140*.
371. Shaikh Haji Fath-allah, on fol. i4O

a
.

372. Shaikh 'Abd-alsamad, Haji Fath-allah's son,

still alive, on fol. 140*.
373. Maulana Jauhar, on fol. 140*.

374. Maulana Bayazid (these two appear also to

have been contemporaries of the author), on fol. 1 4Oa
.

375. Maulana Safa'i, a great calligrapher and occa-

sional poet, on fol. 140*.
376. Maulana Khaki, wrote a few verses, on fol. i4Ob .

Hdnsi, on fol. l4Ob :

377. Shaikh Jamal-aldin Khatib, the Khalifah of

Shaikh Farid-aldin Ganj-i-shakar (see No. 19 in the

Sawati'-alanwar and No. 113 in the Safinat-alauliya),
on fol. i4Ob.

378. Shaikh Kutb-aldin Munawwar (a grandson of

the preceding Shaikh, see the Sawati'-alanwar, Nos. 19
and 23, and the Matlub-altalibin, matlab 16, No. 3 of

the first ten Khalifas), the Khalifah of Shaikh Nizam-
aldin Auliya, on fol. i4Ob .

379. Maulana Mughith, a well-known poet, on fol.

I4ob .

Thanisar, on fol. 141* :

380. Shaikh Jalal, a great Pir, on fol. 141".

381. Shaikh Nizam bin Shaikh 'Abd-alshakur (in

the index 'Abdallah alshakur), the Khalifah of the

preceding Shaikh and contemporary with the author of

this work; he wrote many works on Sufism and also

ftj ;
-. or commentary on the Kuran, on fol. I4i a

.

382. Fardi, on fol. 141".

Pdnipat, on fol. I4lb :

383. Shaikh Sharaf-aldin, known as Abu 'Ali Kalan-

dar, originally of 'Irak, but rose to renown and died in

Panipat ;
he had enjoyed the companionship of Shams

Tabriz and Mulla-i-Rum
(i.

e. the great Jalal-aldin

Rumi), and lived twenty years in Dihli in religious

austerity, before he applied himself to deeper Sufic

meditations; he exchanged ruba'is with Sultan Mu-
hammad Tughluk (who ascended the throne of Dihli

A. H. 725= A. D. 1325, see the Matlub-altalibin, mat-
lab 9, No. 7), and wrote a famous letter to Sultan
'Ala-aldin Khilji (who died after a reign of twenty
years, A. H. 715 or 716= A. D. 1316, see loc. cit., No. 4),
on fol. I4i b

.

384. Kadiri, a verse-writer, on fol. 142*.

Dihli, on fol. 142*:
385. Muhammad bin Ahmad bin 'All, known as

Sliaikh Nizani-aldin Auliya, born in Bada'un, lived in

Dihli, pupil of Farid-aldiu Ganj-i-shakar in Ajwaclhan,
etc. (see his full biography in the Matlub-altalibin).
His death is stated here to have taken place the I3th

(in the following copy the 1 8th) of Rabi'-alawwal (the
usual date is the i8th of Rabi'-alakhar, see the Matlub-
altalibin and the Safinat-alauliya, No. 114), A.H. 725
(A. D. 1325, Febr. 27, March 4 or April 3), on fol. I42 b .

386. Maulana Badr-aldin Ishak, pupil, Khalifah, and
eon-in-law of Farid aldin Ganj-i-shakar (see the Sawati'-

alanwar, No. 20, and the M.itlub-altalibin, isth matlab,
No. i), on fol. 143".

387. Maulana Shams-aldin Yahya, a pupil and Kha-
lifah of Nizam-aldin Auliya (see the Sawati'-alanwar,
No. 23, j, and the Matlub-altalibin, i6th rnatlab, No. 2

in the list of Khalifas), on fol. I43
b

.

388. Maulana Fakhr-aldin Zaradi (so here distinctly,
see the Sawati'-alanwar, No. 23, d, and the Matlub-

altalibin, 1 6th matlab, No. 5), another Khalifah of

Nizam-aldin Auliya and author of two risalas oj>.L>l ,j

cU ,
on fol. i43

b
.

389. Maulana 'Ala-aldin Naili, another Khalifah of

Nizani-aldiii Auliya,who however never exercised his Khi-
lafat and never took any pupils (see the Sawati'-alanwar,
No. 23, f, and the Matlulj-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. 6).

He is stated here to have collected at the end of his

life the eulbjiL. or sayings of Nizam-aldin in the
jol^i

jlLaJI (a work that is usually ascribed to Amir Hasan,
the poet, see the Sawati'-alanwar, No. 23, n, and Rieu
iii. p. 972), on fol. I43

b
.

390. Maulana Burhan-aldin Gharib, another pupil
and Khalifah of Nizam-aldin, died in Diwgir (according
to the Matlub-altalibin, 1 6th matlab, No. 7 in the list

of Khalifas, in Daulatabad
; comp. also the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 117, and the Sawati'-alanwar, No. 23, g),
on fol. I43b .

391. Amir Khusrau, the great poet, son of Amir

Lajin of the Hazaras of Balkh, who came to India and
settled in Patyali ; when Amir Khusrau was four years
of age, his father went from Patyali to Dihli, and died

there
;
the child's education was then taken in hand by

his uncle (see a different statement in Rieu i. pp. 240
and 241, which is taken from Amir Khusrau's own
account of his life).

Amir Khusrau became afterwards

the pupil of Nizam-aldin Auliya, and served seven

kings from Ghiyath-aldin Balban to Sultan Muham-
mad Tughlukshah (comp. the Matlub-altalibin, 9th

matlab). When Sultan Muhammad, Balban's son, was
killed between Lahur and Multan by Tatars and Mo-

ghuls, Amir Khusrau, who had attached himself to

that prince, was taken prisoner and carried off to

Balkh
;
but after two years he succeeded in escaping

from Khurasan to Dihli and entered Sultan Balban's
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service, after whose death lie served his six successors ;

he died six months after his Pir Nizam-aldin, A. H. 725
=A. D. 1325 (ta'rikhs of his death: J_ill .J.xc and

JUUyis^ j-bji).
Mirza Baisunghar bin Mirza Shah-

rukh collected, as is stated by Daulatshah, 120,000
verses of Amir Khusrau, but according to the poet's own
remark in one of his risalas, he had composed between

400.000 and 500,000. His Khamsah contains 18,000

baits, the ,".;:. c 4,000, the ^Ajt-Jl ^Ls likewise

4,000, the^4~- sJ again 4,000, the n-.li (_jli5 3,000.
His four diwans are entitled respectively .JLoJI ii-ar",

cyL.ll k-.j, JU>xJl e, and s-pu >L^Aj. Among his

kasidas are particularly famous the elegy on the death

of Balban's son, prince Muhammad, and the La-oJl s'L*,

in Khakani's style, the latter of which is quoted here
iu full, on fol. I43b .

392. Khwajah Hasan, with the epithet Najm-aldin,
the Sa'di of India, as he is styled here, likewise a pupil
of Nizam-aldin

; towards the end of his life he went by
request of Sultan Muhammad Tughluk to Diwgir,
where he died, on fol. 146".

393. Shaikh Jamali, went in the reign of Sultan
Husain Mirza to Khurasan, and stayed there almost to

the end of his life; when he felt his death approaching,
he returned to Dihli, and was buried there. The ta'rikh

of his death is given here as v ;^ )r~^> A. H. 925=
A. D. 1519 (see on the impossibility of this date the

Siyar-al'arifin, No. 637 iu this Cat.), on fol. I47
a

.

394. Maulana 'Ali Ahmad, under Akbar, on fol. 147*.
395. Maulana 'Abd-alhakk, on fol. 147^
396. Azhari, under Akbar; the original home of his

family was Mausil, but he was born in Dihli, on fol.

I 4 7
b

.

Ayra, on fol. 147'' :

397. Shaikh Abu-alfadl, son of Shaikh Mubarak
Naguri, the famous wazir of Akbar and author of the

Akbamama, etc., on fol. 148".

398. Shaikh Abu-alfaid Faidi, the great poet and
brother of Abu-alfadl, king of poets in Akbar's court

and author of the JiSCJI
^jljj (more correctly according

to the following copy JJol ^j^) on ethics, the
xb\j^,

..L^Jill, a commentary on the Kuran (in both works no

letters with diacritical points appear), a diwan of 15,000
baits, the epic poem ^i j J_j, and an unfinished

Khamsah, on fol. i48a
.

399. Wahshi, a poet, on fol. I48b .

400. Sarabi, wrote verses too, on fol. 149*.

Lakhnau, on fol. 149* :

401. Sayyid Shahi, a poet, on fol. 149".
Audh (or as it is distinctly pointed here AwadK),

on fol. 1 50* :

402. Shaikh Nasir-aldin, called CHragh-i-Dihli, the
second (according to others, the first) Khalifah of
Nizam-aldin Auliya (see the Sawati'-alanwar, No. 22,

Matlub-altalibin, i6th matlab, No. i in the list of

Khalifas, and Safinat-alauliya, No. 116), on fol. 150.
403. Amir Sayyid 'Ala-aldin, on fol. 150".

Kdlpi, on fol. I50
a

:

404. Shaikh Abu Sa'id, on fol. 150*.
General account of the history of HindHstdn and the

Muhammadan rulers of Dihli from Amir Nasir-aldin

Sabuktagin (died A. H. 387 =A. D. 997, after a reign of

20 years) to the emperor Akbar, on ff. I5ob-i79.
Other renowned personages belonging to, or connected
with the Moghul dynasty in India are

405. Mirza Kamran, the second son of the emperor
Babar, was governor of Kandahar in his father's time,
and got Lahur and Kabul in addition at the accession

of his brother Humayun ;
his subsequent repeated

revolts, his final punishment by being blinded, and his

withdrawal to Makkah are related here in full ; he died
in Makkah in Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 964 (A. D. 1557, Sept.,

Oct.); the proper ta'rikh for his death is .j +)/** L^

jjL. &5C. ;
the other ta'rikh, quoted here, viz. LijL>

jy-*
-f*j y\j^,\S,

would give the wrong date 968 (the

wording of this ta'rikh in the following copy, Liob

*j+)
5L.

jj (j\j*u,
is quite impossible) ; Mirza Kam-

ran composed both Persian and Turkish poetry, on fol.

I 79a.

406. Mirza Abu-alkasira, the only son of Mirza

Kamran, used as poet the takhallus Shaukati
; he was

put to death in the fortress of Gwaliyar, A. H. 974 (..>

jbia J-a4J), or more correctly according to

the ta'rikh, A) jJU-5, A. H. 973

(A. D. 1565, 1566), on fol. i8ob .

407. Mirza 'Askari, the third son of Babar, was once

pardoned by Humayun for his rebellious behaviour,
but repeated it and was imprisoned; at last he suc-

ceeded iu escaping to Balkh, and went from there on
a pilgrimage to the holy cities (so the account here,

differing in several particulars from the usual state-

ment) ;
he died in a wadi between Syria and Makkah.

He also wrote occasional poetry, on fol. i8ob.

408. Mirza Hindal, the youngest son of Babar, born
A. H. 924 (A. D. 1518), killed A. H. 958 (A. D. 1551)
during a night attack of his brother Mirza Kamran
on Humayun's army ;

the ta'rikh of his death is yjs*"'
(night attack); he also composed verses, on fol. i8i a

.

409. Alamir ala'zam Muhammad Bairamkhan, with
the honorary title of Khankhanan, son of Saif 'Alibeg
bin Yarbeg bin Pir 'Alibeg bin 'Ali Shakarbeg Baharlu

(the Baharlu dynasty in Hamadan, Dinawar, and Kur-
distan was a branch of the Kara-koyunlu Turkmans),
born in Badakhshan, went after his father's death to

Balkh and entered in his 1 6th year the service of the

emperor Humayun, who after his return to India con-
ferred upon Bairamkhan first the governorship of Kan-
dahar

; he received the title of Khankhanan, and from
Akbar that of Khitabkhan Baba

;
in the first five years

of Akbar's reign he was the supreme head of the govern-
ment of India, but in A. H. 967 (A. D. 1560) Akbar,
feeling himself strong enough to exercise his sovereign

power, dispensed with Bairamkhan's services. An at-

tempt at rebellion on Bairamkhan's part was speedily

suppressed, and Bairamkhan had to implore the em-

peror's pardon, which was willingly granted him. He
then set out for the pilgrimage, but was assassinated,

A.H. 968 (A. D. 1561, ta'rikh: A^J. sZ-e* jui j, .4'..),

near Patan in Gujarat by Mubarak Niihani (read Lu-

hani), whose father had been slain by the Moghuls (so
here ; according to the usual statement, by Bairamkhan

D d 2
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himself) in battle. Bairamkhan was a good kasidah

and ghazal writer, on fol. iSi 1
".

410. Alamir alajall Sipahsalar 'Abd-alrahim Mir-

zakban, with the same honorary epithet of Khankhanan

(see above, No. 277), son of Bairamkhan, at whose death

he was four years old. For the conquest of Gujarat he

received the title of Khitabkhan Khanan and the dig-

nity of a Panjhazar ;
he also subdued Sind, and is at

the present moment (i.e. A. H. 1002, the date of this

work) engaged in the conquest of the Dakhan
;

in his

poetry he uses the takhallus Rahim, on fol. i83
b

.

411 and 412. 'All Kuli Khanzaman and Muhammad
Sa'id Bahadurkhan, two brothers, sons of Haidar Sultan

Uzbeg, who was one of Humayun's Amirs. They also

entered Humayuii's service and rose by degrees to high

dignities. Under Akbar they became twice rebellious,

and when at last attacked by the emperor, they both

fell in the battle A. H. 974 (A. D. 1567); the two ta'rikhs,

however, for their death, quoted here, give A. H. 975.

viz. Jui i. i and jLjj eLlj eu.-j J- Both

occupied themselves with j.oetical compositions, but

Khanzaman, who chose Sultan as takhallus, with

greater success than his brother, on fol. 184".
413. Mirza Jani, the last ruler of Tattali in Sind,

who succeeded his grandfather Muhammad Baki (A. H.

993 =A. D. 1585, as we learn from W. Morley, p. 73).
Muhammad Baki was the son of Mirza 'Isa, who had
seized the reins of government A. H. 962 (A. D. 1555),
when Mirza Shah Husain, of the Arghun dynasty, had
died without a son and successor. Muhammad Baki
had two sons, Mirza Muhammad Salih, who was slain,

and Mirza Payauda, who being himself unable to govern,
handed the supreme power over to his son Mirza Jani.

Sind was at last subjugated to Akbar's power by 'Abd-

alrahim Khankhanan, Mirza Jaui capitulated (A. H.

looi =A.D. 1592), and became a loyal servant of Akbar,
who confirmed him as governor of Tattah (see also No.

436 in this Cat.), on fol. 185".
414. Zainkhan Kukultash, a faithful servant of

Akbar, who gave him the governorship of Kabul and
its dependencies ;

he was a great connoisseur in Indian

Rags, and a poet also, on fol. i85
b

.

415. Kilij Muhammadkhan, of the Jani Kurbani

tribe, one of Akbar's Amirs; his ancestors had been
in the service of the Caghateai Sultans, his grandfather
in that of Abu-alghazi Sultan (Husain) Mirza

;
he used

ITIfati (according to the following copy Lami'i) as

takhallus in his poetical compositions, on fol. i86a.

416. Khan 'Alam, son of Hamdam Kuka (who was

together with Murad Kuka a foster-brother of Mirza

Kamran, see above, No. 405, and a poet) ;
he was in

Akbar's service and made himself conspicuous in the

war against the Afghans, on fol. i86a .

417. ThanikMn, another of Akbar's Amirs, on fol.

i86b

418. 'Ishkikhan, held for some time a generalship in

Akbar's army, but was removed from his office, on fol.

i86b .

419. Sakkai Caghatai, wrote Persian and Turkish

poetry, died on a journey to Sarandib, on fol. i86b .

420. Muhammad Yusuf, was some years in Akbar's

service, wrote some poetry, and died yonng, A. H. 970
=A.D. 1562, 1563 (ta'rikh : <j\ j*j> i_..^j jui UP

so correctly in the following copy), on fol.

i86b .

421. Khwajah Muhammad 'Abd-alrahim (in the fol-

lowing copy Muhammad Rahim) 'Ahdi, was first one
of Akbar's secretaries, afterwards a warrior

; he wrote

besides some poetry, on fol. 187".
422. Maulana Yadgar Halati, a poet of the same

time, on fol. 187*.
423. Muhammad Husain, son of the preceding poet,

with the takhallus Baka'i
;
he became insane, poisoned

his father, and was killed himself, on fol. 187*.

Syria, on fol. 187*; Jerusalem ((j^jJill o^j), on fol.

i87
b

; Damascus (j ..;. o), on fol. i88b
:

424. Shaikh Abu Sulaimiin 'Abd-alrahim Darani

(comp. the Safinat-alauliya, No. 169), styled,
'

the sweet

basil of hearts
'

(v-^lilH ^l^,), quoted in the LJ.^II i-SSj,

on fol. i89
a

.

425. Abu 'TJmar (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 220),
on fol. 189".

426. Ibrahim bin Da'ud (see the Safinat-alauliya,
No. 224), on fol. 189".

427. Kafshiri, on fol. 18915.

428. Shaikh Sulaiman Turkman (see the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 347), on fol. i89
b

.

429. Shaikh 'Ali Kurdi, had many pupils and fol-

lowers and performed many miracles, on fol. i89
b

.

430. Da'ud bin Ahmad Darani, on fol. 189^.
431. Ahmad bin Abi aljawari (more correctly alha-

wari, see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 172), on fol. 189^.
432. Abu 'Abdallah Makhul Hudbi, on fol. i89

b
.

433. Muhammad bin Hasan al-Shaibani, cousin of

Farra, was for many years Kadi-alkudat, on fol. iSgb.
434. Shams-aldin 'Abdullah, known as Ibn-allassan

(^LLU! ^J), on fol. i89
b

.

435. Jalal-aldin Mahmud, the first Khatib of Damas-

cus, was Kadi-alkudat of Syria in the time of Malik

Nasir (the Mamluk-Sultan who died A. H. 741= A. D.

1341), on fol. i89
b

.

436. Abu-alkasim 'Ali bin al-Hasau bin 'Asakir,

author of a
>j\3,

in seventy-two volumes, on fol. iSg
1
".

437. Abu-alma'ali Muhammad bin Abi-alhasan, Kadi
of Damascus, on fol. iSgb.

438. 'Ala-aldin 'Ali ibn alharam (read: ibn Abi-

alhazm) alkuraishi, a physician, especially famous

throughout Egypt and Syria, author of the Mujaz or

epitome (with its full title >JI~k-N
(_y eJ^^-

5-"
faf*>

edited Calcutta, 1828); he is usually known as Ibn-

aluafis, and died A. H. 687 (A. n. 1288), on fol. r89
b

.

439. Abu Nuwas Hasan bin Hani (not Hafi ^yU, as

both here and in the following copy is written by

mistake), the famous poet under Harun-alrashid, on

fol. i89b

Ba'lbak, on fol. i89
b

:

440. Mu'adhdhin (^Jj-*), one of the companions of

Marwan Himar
(i. e. Marwan II, with the honorary

title of the ' ass of Mesopotamia '),
the last Umayyade

Khalif (who was defeated and slain A. H. I32=A.D. 750);
he was summoned together with 'Abd-alhamid Katib

and Sala.ni Hadi, two other companions of the unfor-

tunate Khalif, before Abu Ja'far Mansur (who ascended

the throne as second 'Abbaside Khalif after the death

of his brother Abu-al'abbas al-Saffah, A. H. 136= A. D.
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754), to be sentenced to death, but succeeded in obtain-

ing Mansur's pardon and favour, on fol. 190".

Glutzza, on fol. i9O
b

:

441. Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad bin Idrls, known as

Slinli'i, the great legal Imam, under Harun-alrashid,

the Pir of Ahmad bin Hanbal (see on both the Safiuat-

alauliya, Nos. 23 and 24), died A. H. 204 (A. D. 820),
on fol. i9<D

b
.

Jlalab, on fol. 191* :

442. Abu-albaka Ya'ish (or more correctly Ibn Ya'ish)

bin'Ali, with the epithet of Muwakkif-aldin, the gram-
marian, author of the famous commentary on Zamakh-
sharl's llufassal (lately edited by Jahu) and a commen-

tary on the
(jT^L^, .^. 6), on fol. 191".

Manbij (between Halab and the Euphrates), on fol.

191*:
443. Abu 'Ubadah Walid bin 'Ubaidah (or according

to others 'Ubaid), known as Buhturi
(i^oar

1

.,
so in the

following copy), or Bukhturi
((^LS-*.,

so here, comp. on

this double spelling G. Flu'gel, Cat., i. p. 436), the

famous Arabic poet, whose death is fixed here in A. H.

286 (A. D. 899); it is said here, that the poets of Arabia

likened his poems to a '

golden chain
'

(^ i^-sr* ^1
jJl

jjj^S
& ...;.5^ l...l... i

^jS. *J/ -')> ou fl- I9i
a

-

'AskalAn, on fol. I9i
b

:

444 and 445. Abu Ya'kub Kharrat (the turner) and

Shaikh Abu-alkhair, on fol. I9i
b

.

Tars&s, on fol. igi
b

:

446. Abu 'Ubaidah (or better, according to the fol-

lowing copy, 'Ubaid) bin alkasim bin Saliim, the first

who commented upon the wonderful things in the tra-

ditions
(?J* j-z*~Ju \j

vio.sU.1 L.JHji),
on fol. I9i

b
.

Egypt (]\lisr}, on fol. I92
a

;
FustAt (not Llk~J, as

the town is spelt both here and in the following copy),

on fol. I93
b

; Cairo, on fol. 194*; Alexandria
(t3jjjS2~\),

on fol. 194*:

^ the author of the Almagest,447. Ptolemy
on fol. i94

b
.

448. Kidwat-ai'arifin Shaikh 'Ali bin 'Abdallah Sha-

dhili, a descendant of the second Imam, Hasan bin 'Ali,

died in the desert on his pilgrimage to the holy cities

(comp. however the Safinat-alauliya, No. 336), on fol.

I94
b

-

ITchmim, on fol. i94
b

:

449. Dhu-alnun (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 177),
died A. H. 245 (A. D. 859), on fol. 195*.

450. Abu Talib, on fol.
ip5

b
.

'Abd-alshams (correctly'Ain-alshams, Heliopolis, with

the famous balsam-tree, see Wiistenfeld, Jacut's Reisen,
in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. xviii. p. 467 ; Schefer, Sefer

Nameh, pp. 126 note, 142, and 143 note, in the south

of Fustat, the alleged residence of the Pharao of Egypt
in Joseph's time), on fol. I95b ; Hamrd, on fol. I95

b
;

Faramd (so correctly in the following copy ; here ap-

pears the wrong lal^i),
on fol. I95

b
;
Tirmis (so cor-

rectly instead of (_j~-Jj in this and the following copy),
on fol. ig5

b
; Fayytim (here and in the following copy

wrongly spelt **), on fol. 196". Prominent men of

Misr are

451. Shaikh Kamil 'Umar bin 'Ali, known as Ibn

Farid, the famous mystical poet, stayed twelve years in

Makkah (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 332), on fol. 196*.

452. Abu 'All Katib (see the Safinat-alauliya, No.

69), on fol. i96b .

453. Abu 'Ali Mashtuli (see the Safinat-alauliya, No.

233), on fol. i96
b

.

454. Shaikh Mu'ammar, originally an Abyssinian
slave, on fol. I96b

.

455. Abu Shu'aib al-Makna', performed the pilgrim-

age on foot seventy times, on fol. I96b .

456. Abii-alhasan of Karafah (comp. the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 229), contemporary with Abu Sulaimau
Nili (or Naili), on fol. I96

b
.

457. Shaikh Nur-aldin 'Abd-alrahman, got his inves-

titure from Shaikh Jarnal-aldin Yusuf Kurani after less

than twenty days' tuition, on fol. I96
b

.

458. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas of Damanhur (on the way
to Alexandria, see Wiistenfeld, Jacut's Reisen, loc. cit.,

p. 468), on fol. I96
b

.

459. Abu 'Abdallah allmrki, on fol. 197*.
460. Abu Ja'far Haddad,' the pupil of Ibn 'Ata,

called Saghir-i-Misri, to distinguish him from another
Shaikh of the same name, who is called Kabir-i-Bagh-
dadi, on fol. 197*.

461. Akhi 'Ali, lived a great deal in Rum and Syria,
had many pupils, but never enjoyed a Pir's tuition,

until he heard of 'Ala-aldaulah's fame (see the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 132) ;
he then with all his pupils became

a disciple of that Shaikh, on fol. 197*.
462. Naban 'Abdallah Shaibani (so in the following

copy ; the present one makes two distinct Shaikhs out

of the one, viz. Naban 'Abdullah and Shaibau), on fol.

197.
463. Abubakr djlj, probably misspelt for jiUj Dak-

kak, see the Safiuat-alauliya, No. 198), the spiritual

guide of Abubakr Dakkuk-i-saghir (so according to the

following copy, on fol. 2i7
b

,
1. 4 ;

here this Shaikh is

left out).
464. Abubakr Magharibi (so probably to be read

instead of
ly.;

'-- in the text), the spiritual guide of

Sirwani
(^ylj^.^, t),

on fol. 197*.

465. Shaikh 'Imran Thulthi
( l_Jil5),

on fol. 197".

466. Abu Ibrahim Isma'il bin Yahya Mazini, a con-

temporary and disciple of Shafi'i, wrote various works

on Shafi'ite law, especially one j * ~
ar", which is one of

the most difficult books to read, on fol. 197*.
467. Muhammad bin 'Abdallah bin 'Abd-alhakim,

another disciple of Shafi'i, and contemporary with the

preceding Shaikh ; he was born A.H. 182 (A.D. 798) and

died, 80 years old, A. H. 262 (A. D. 876), on fol. i97
b

.

468. Abu Ya'kub Yusuf bin Yahya al-Busiti or Busiti,

likewise a disciple of Shafi'i, and the greatest legal au-

thority after his master's death, was summoned by the
'

Abbaside Khalif Alwathik-billah (A.H. 227~232= A. D.

842-847) to Baghdad, to solemnly declare the Kurau as

jjjli* or created, which he refused to do; he was

thereupon put in chains and died in his prison in

Baghdad, A.H. 232 (A.D. 846, 847), on fol. I97
b

.

469. Abubakr Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Ja'far

Kitabi (comp. the Safinat-alauliya, No. 223), known as

Ibn Haddad, kadi and professor, among whose works is

particularly renowned the ci
^ill sjl^i ,

commented upon

by Kaffal of Marw, Abu Tayyib Tabari and Abu 'All Sinji

(see Al-Moschtabih, ed.De Jong, p. rcr), on fol. I97
b

.
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470. 'Abd-almalik bin Abu-alkasim, known as al-

Masihi, was in the service of Hakim bin 'Aziz Isma'ili

and wrote thirty works, among which are most promi-

nent a >k>, containing many strange and wonderful

stories, and filling 13,000 leaves
;
a
Jj^-iJ^ ^j^ M^si,

containing 200 leaves
;
a L-o^l u^-oj, on 1,500 leaves ;

and a ^M_dlj vs'Uil v_>bS^(on sexual intercourse),

on 1,200 leaves; he was born A.H. 366 and died A. H.

423 (A.D. 966, 967-1032), on fol. 198-'. __

471. 'Abd-alrahman alkhaulani (Jpj\ kadi of

Misr, got every year a stipend of 1,000 dinars, and

reached the age of 83 years, on fol. 198".

472. Saltm bin Yahya, was also kadi of Misr, died

75 years old, on fol. I98
a

.

473. Haibat-allah (the present copy seems rather to

read Hibat-allah 4)1 iUa) bin 'Alt, on fol. 198".

474. Kutb-aldin bin 'Abd-alkarim (in the following

copy bin is omitted) bin Abd-alnur, author of the

.^a^, >,\i and a commentary on Bukhari's ft^ ,
died

A.H. 733 (A.D. 1332, 1333), on fol. 198*.

475. Abu-alhasan (in the following copy, Abu-

alhusain) bin Yahya bin Abi 'All, a great calligrapher

anil Insha-writer at the court of the Egyptian rulers,

composed also good poetry, on fol. 198".

476. Abu-al'izz
(J^ll oi-JiJl Abu-alghirr) Muzaffar

bin Ibrahim Ghailani (^^L^e),
a famous blind poet,

died A.H. 623 (A.D. 1226), on fol. 198*.

477. Tulun, the ancestor of the Tiiluuides in Egypt,
on fol. 198''.

478. Ahmad Ibn Tulun, the first of the Tulunides

who was an almost independent governor of Egypt

(died A.H. 27o= A. D. 884), on fol. ig&.
479. Abu-aljaish, his son, i.e. Khumarawaih (died

end of A.H. 282=A. D. 896), on fol. 198''. After a short

remark on this ruler there follows a very brief history

of the Ikhshidis, viz. Muhammad (died 66 years old,

A.H. 334= A. D. 945, 946), his two sons, Abu-alkasim

and Abu-alhasan (died A. H. 354= A. D. 965), and Abu-

almisk Kafur (A. H. 354-356 =A. D. 965-967), to A. H.

361 (A. D. 972), when the Fatimide dynasty was firmly
established in Egypt.

480. Al-Mu'izz lidinillah, the first of the Fati-

mides who conquered Egypt and established his

residence in Kahirah, A.H. 361 (or, according to Wiis-

tenfeld's Geschichte der Fatimiden-Chalifen, p. 119,
A.H. 362 =A. D. 972 or 973); he died A.H. 365 (A.D.

976), on fol. 199".

481. Nizar al-'Aziz-billiih, son and successor of Al-

Mu'izz, reigned 21 years and died, 42 years old, A.H.

386 (A.D. 996), ou fol. i99
b

.

482. Al-Hakim biamrillah, son and successor of

Nizar al-'Aziz, reigned 25 years, and was assassinated

A.H. 411 (A.D. 1021), on fol. I99
b

.

483. Al-Zahir lidinillah (or rather lii'zaz dinillah),
son and successor of Al-Hakim, reigned 16 years, and
died A.H. 427 (A.D. 1036), on fol. 199^.

484. Al-Mustansir-billah, son and successor of the

preceding monarch, ascended the throne in his seventh

year; Nasir bin Khusrau and Hasan Sabbah are

stated here to have been in his service; his general,

Basasiri, entered Baghdad (A.H. 45o=A. D. 1058), de-

posed (but did not imprison, as is stated here) the

'Abbaside Khalif Alkca'im billah, and had for about

a year the Khutbah read in Mustansir's name. Mus-

tansir appointed first his eldest son, Al-Mustafa lidin-

illah Nizar, and later on his youngest (here wrongly
called his second) son, Al-Musta'li-billah Ahmad, as heir

to the throne ;
-after his death (in A.H. 487 =A. D. 1094,

end of December) the latter ascended the throne, had

his brother Mustafa killed (or rather immured alive,

see Wustenfeld, loc. cit., p. 273), and reigned 7 years

and 2 months ;
he was assassinated by Mustafa's

adherents, A.H. 495 (A. D. noi), on fol. 200".

485. Al-Amir biahkam-illah bin al-Musta'li-billah,

succeeded his father, when 5 years old ;
in his reign

Hasan Sabbah grew powerful, and in A.H. 5i5 A(A. D.

1121) his murderous devotees assassinated Amir's

commamler-in-chief, Malik Afdal (see the proper ver-

sion of this story in "Wustenfeld, loc. cit., p. 289), who

left behind him 600,000 (in Wustenfeld 6,000.000)

gold dinars, 250 i_^l (read according to Wustenfeld

JjjX bushels) of silver dirhems, 75.000 atlas-robes,

500 boxes with wearing-apparel, an inkstand set with

jewels, 12,000 dinars in value, besides innumerable

horses, camels, oxen, buffaloes, and milk-goats ;
the milk

of which yielded 1,000 dinars per annum.
^
After a

reign of 9 years, A.H. 524 (A.D. 1130), Amir was

assassinated by the same followers of Hasan Sabbah,

Oil fol. 2OO !1
.

486. Al-Hafiz lidinillah bin Mustansir-billah (ac-

cording to Wustenfeld he was a grandson, not a son,

of Mustansir), who got his son Hasan poisoned by a

Jewish physician (this and the other incidents told

here about Al-Hafiz's wazirs are wild distortions

of the real facts, see Wustenfeld, loc. cit., p. 306 and

the previous pages) ;
he reigned 20 years, and died

A.H. 544 (A. D. 1149), on fol. 2oob .

487. Al-Zahir (jjAJaJl ,
so here and in the following

copy ; correctly, according to Wustenfeld, Al-Zafir,

JllaJI) billah, son of Al-Hafiz, had intimate friendship

with Nasr, son of 'Abbas, the wazir of the realm,

but was betrayed by him, and murdered in his, Nasr's,

house after 5 years' reign, A.H. 549 (A.D. 1154), on

fol. 2OOb .

488. Al-Fa'iz (pUJI, so correctly in the following

copy ;
here he is called al-Kabid ^Aj>]\) binasrillah,

son of Al-Ziafir, reigned 6 years and a few months, and

died A. H. 555 (A. D. 1160), only 1 1 years and 6 months

old, on fol. 200b .

489. Al-'Adid lidinillah, here foolishly called a son

of the preceding child, whereas he was (see Wiisteufeld,

loc. cit., pp. 310, 321, and 325) a son of Yusuf bin al-

Hafiz, the brother of Al-Zafir, and consequently a cousin

of Al-Fa'iz, the last of the Fatimides, who died A. H. 567

(A.D. 1 1 7 1),
on fol. 200''. After a short summary of his

wars and negotiations with theCrusaders, his affairs with

Nur-aldin bin 'Imad-aldin Zangi, Asad-aldin Shirkuh,

etc., his final deposition and the gradual rise of Amir
Salah-aldin Yusuf bin Najm-aldin Ayyub, a nephew of

Asad-aldin Shirkuh, to independent power in Egypt

(A.H. s8i=A.D. 1185), the continuation of the story is
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interrupted b)- an enumeration of the three predecessors
of Al-Mu'izz lidiiiillah (see No. 480 above), who were the

founders of the independent dynasty of the Fatimides

in Maghrib, otherwise styled 'Alides, or, as here,

Isma'ilis, viz. :

490. Abu-alkasim Muhammad bin 'Abdallah, called

Mahdt (a mixture of the name of the twelfth Imam
Mahdi, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 16, and the real

name of the first Fatimide ruler who renounced his

allegiance to the 'Abbaside Khalifs, viz. 'Ubaid-allah

al-Mahdi, who is by Shi'ite writers frequently repre-
sented as the resuscitated twelfth Imam) ;

his genealogy
is traced back, as usual, to Isma'il, the son of the sixth

Imam Ja'far alsadik (comp. Wustenfeld, loc. cit., p. 14);

according to Sunnite and Maghribi versions, which are

given here too, he was an offspring of 'Abdallah bin

Salim Basri
; according to 'Iraki versions a descend-

ant of 'Abdallah bin Maimun Kaddah (see ib., pp. 5
and 6) ;

he established his rule in Maghrib either

A. H. 296 or 299 (297 in Wustenfeld, loc. cit., p. 38=
A. D. 910), reigned 26 years and died A. H. 322 (=A. D.

934. so correctly in the following copy; the present

copy has a wrong 332), 62 years old, on fol. 201*.

491. Al-Ka'im biamrillah Ahmad bin Muhammad
(again a confusion of the son with the father; the

Kunyah of al-Ka'im was Al>U-alk4sim and his real

name Muhammad, tee Wustenfeld, loc. cit., p. 70), son

and successor of al-Mahdi; he had to contend against
the sectarian Abu Yazid, who besieged him in the

fortress of Mahdiyah, and died, after a reign of 12

years, A. H. 334 (A.D. 946), on fol. 2Oi a
.

492. Al-Mansur bikuwwatillah Isma'il, son and suc-

cessor of Al-Ka'im
;

he finally conquered and killed

Abu Yazid, and died after a reign of 7 years, A.H. 341

(A.D. 953), 39 years old, on fol. zoi b . His son and
successor was Al-Mu'izz lidinillah (see No. 480 above).

493. Salah-aldin (the Saladin of European writers),
the powerful founder of the Ayyubite dynasty in Egypt
and Syria; he died A.H. 589 (A.D. 1193), on fol. 202*.

494. Malik 'Aziz Abu-alfath Uthinau, Salah-aldin's

son and successor, who had been governor of Egypt
during his father's lifetime

;
he deprived his brother

Malik Afdal of the governorship of Damascus, but

after his own death, in A.H. 595 (A.D. 1198, November),
Afdal returned and established his rule in Damascus

(this statement again is wrong : Malik Afdal did not

succeed in regaining Damascus, see Weil, Geschichte

der islamitischen Vb'lker, 1866, p. 364), on fol. 2O2a
.

495. Malik 'Adil Abubakr, the brother of Salah-

aldin, and uncle of Malik 'Aziz and Malik Afdal (who
first acted as guardian of 'Aziz's minor son Al-Mansur,
but soon asserted his own independence) ;

he drove

Malik Afdal from Damascus (see the previous state-

ment in No. 494) and relegated him to Samosata,
where he^stayed until his death in A.H. 622 (A.D.

1225); 'Adil distributed his realm in the following

way : to his eldest son, Malik Ka.mil, he gave Egypt ;

to his second son, Malik Mu'azzam, Damascus
;

to his

third son, Malik Ashraf, Mesopotamia ;
and to his

fourth son, Malik Auhad, with the name of Ayyub,
Khilat (or Akhlat) in Armenia (according to Weil,
loc. cit., p. 365, it was Ashraf, the third son, who

got the government of Khilat in addition to Mesopo-

tamia). 'Adil's death is by a strange confusion fixed

here in A.H. 598 instead of 615 (=A. D. 1218), on fol.

202a
.

496. Malik Ka.mil bin Malik 'Adil, who reigned till

A.H. 635 (A.D. 1238); in A.H. 625 (A.D. 1228) he

annexed Yamaii and Hijaz to his Egyptian and Syrian
dominions, drove his brother Malik Mu'azzam (correctly :

Mu'azziim's son Da'ud, see Weil, loc. cit., p. 367, since

Mu'azzam had died a year before) from Damascus and

gave it to Malik Ashraf; Mu'azzam's son (in the text

again Mu'a/zain) had to be satisfied with the fortresses

of Karak, Shaubak, and Nablus (here (_r^>\j). Malik

Ashrafs death is fixed here in the same year as that of

his brother Kamil, on fol. 2O2b .

497. Malik 'Adil II, Kamil's son and successor,

reigned only "one year in Egypt and was then deposed
and imprisoned by his brother, Malik Salih, on fol. 2O2 b.

498. Malik Salih Ayyub, son of Kamil
; the vicissi-

tudes of his reign are here related in the following way
(there is in this, as well as in the previous accounts,

scarcely any mention of the wars and struggles with
the Crusaders): when he lost his hold on Egypt, he
went to Damascus and summoned his uncle Isma'il

(who had likewise the epithet of Malik Salih) from
Ba'lbak ; the latter obeyed, but having obtained help
from the governor of Hims, he put his nephew to

flight, who betook himself to Karak, but was im-

prisoned there by the governor of that fortress. Mean-
while 'Adil II had escaped from prison, had taken a

second time possession of Egypt, and offered Malik Nasir,
the governor ofKarak, 100.000 dinars for the extradition

of Malik Salih. But the former swore allegiance to

Malik Salih, and weut with him to Eyypt, where the

latter succeeded a second time in seizing the reins of

government, and in imprisoning his brother 'Adil for the

remainder of his life. He died A.H. 647 (A. D. 1249),
On fol. 2O2b .

499. Malik Mu'azzam, son and successor of Malik
Salih (i.e. Turanshah), who was killed (A.H. 648=A. D.

1250) by the Mamluks or slaves (^LaiLc, as they are

called here), on fol. 2O3
a

. With him the dynasty of the

Ayyubites ended, and 'Izz-aldin Aibak, the Mamluk,
who declared himself Sultan in A.H. 652 (A.D. 1254,
more correctly A. H. 65O=A. D. 1252) and assumed the

title of Malik Mu'izz, founded the dynasty of the

Mamluks. <y
FOUETH IKLIM. Marw-i-ShaMjdn, on fol. 203^:
500. Khwajah Bashar Hafi (so called, because he

always walked barefooted, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 171),
on fol. 204*.

501. 'Abdallah (bin) Mubarak, contemporary with

Sufyan Thauri and Fudail bin 'lyad (see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 165); he was honoured by the titles of

Amir-i-kalam u balarak (lord of the pen and the sword)
and Imam-alislam, and alternately performed one year
the pilgrimage, engaged in warfare the next, and

applied himself to commercial pursuits the third, on

fol. 204.
502. Fath bin Shakhraf (Safinat-alauliya, No. 189),

here spelt iKs*-", on fol. 204*.

503. Shaikh Mansur bin 'Arnmar, on fol. 204".

504. Shaikh Abu 'AH Siyah (Safinat-alauliya, No.

291), on fol. 204*.
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fol.

505. Shaikh Abu 'All Shab-bui (the tuberose), on

No.506. Abu-al'abbas Sayyari (Safinat-alauliya,

240), on fol. 2O4b .

507. Hakim Buzurjmihr, on fol. 204''.

508. Kaffal-i-Marwazi (the locksmith of Marw, i. e.

Abiibakr 'Abd-alrahmaii bin Ahmad bin 'Abdallah, the

great SbafTite lawyer, who is stated here to have been

consulted by Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna as to a choice

between the Shafi'ite and the Hanafite legal doctrines,
and died A.H. 419, A. D. 1028, see Barbier de Meynard,
Dictionnaire g6ographique, etc., pp. 531 and 532), on
fol. 2O4b .

509. Muhammad bin Nasr, a lawyer and traditionist,

on fol. 2O4b .

510. Ibrahim bin Ahmad, a Shafi'ite lawyer, wrote a

commentary on
tlie^-a^i* of Mazani

(.jj*,
so correct

in the following copy; here the name is spelt ^Lo,
but thej * . sr, the standard work on Shafi'ite doctrines,
is composed by Abu Ibrahim Isnm'il bin Yahya al-

Mazani, a disciple of Shafi'i, who died A.H. 264, A. D.

878); his full name, according to Barbier de Meynard,
loc. cit., was Abu Ishak Ibrahim bin Ahmad bin Ishak,
and his death is fixed there in A.H. 340 (A. D. 951,

952); comp. also Safinat-alauliya, No. 237, where he
is stated to have died A. H. 342 (A. D. 953, 954), on
fol. 2O4b .

511. 'Isa bin Muhammad allughawi, on fol. 204*".

512. Abu Mansur 'Umarah (in the index of this and
the text of the following copy wrongly 'Ammar, ,l*c ,

see Eth6, Rudagi's Vorlaufer und Zeitgenossen, No. 21)
bin Ahmad (according to 'Aufi, bin Muhammad), under
the Samankles and first Ghaznawides, on fol. 204^.

513. Hakim Kisa'i (see Ethe, Die Lieder des Kisa'i,

Sitzungsberichte der Miinchener Akademie, philos.-

philol. Classe, 1874, pp. 133-148), born the a6th of

Shawwal, A.H. 341 (A. D. 953, March 16), lived till the

beginning of Mahmud of Gliazna's reign, on fol. 205".
514. Abu Nazar 'Abd-al'aziz bin Mansur al-'Asjadi,

a panegyrist of Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna
;
he wrote a

kasidah in honour of the conquest of Sumanat in India

by that ruler, on fol. 205^.
515. Shaikh-ali slam Harithi, the second Lukman,

wrote some famous ruba'is, on fol. 2o6a
.

516. Fakhr-aldin Mubarakshah, panegyrist of Malik
Saif-aldin Ghuri, and his successor Ghiyath-aldin Ghuri

(A.H. 552, according to others 558-599 = A. D. 1157
or 1163-1203), on fol. 2o6a.

517. Sham s-ald in Muhammad Daka'iki, author of a

diwan, on fol. 2o6b .

518. Alhakim Mahmud bin 'All al-Sama'J (or al-

Samawi, the celestial one), panegyrist of Sultan Sanjar

(A.H. 5ii-552=A.D. 1117-1157), on fol. 2o6b .

519. Shihab-aldin Abu-alhasan Talhah, likewise a

panegyrist of Sultan Sanjar, on fol. 207*.
520. Sayyid Abu 'All bin al-Husain, a ruba'i of

whom is quoted here, on fol. 2O7
b

.

521. Athir-aldin Al-Futuhi, had munazarat or

poetical contests with Adib Sabir (see No. 573 below)
and Anwari, on fol. 2O7

b
.

522. Khwajah Husain, who was in intellectual

matters a disciple of Maulana 'Isam-aldin Ibrahim, and
in legal matters of Shaikh Ibn Hajar, the mufti of

'Arabistan and the holy cities of Makkah and Madinah
;

he wrote a famous ta'rikh on the birth of Sultan Salim,
the eldest son of the emperor Akbar (afterwards the

emperor Jahangir), and his brother Shah Murad, on
fol. 2o8b .

523. Maulana Mushfiki, was born and died in Bu-

khara, on fol. 2o8b .

524. Wasili, on fol. 2o8b .

Jtfahn'th, on fol. 2O9
a

:

525. Shaikh Abu Said Fadl-allah bin Abu-alkhair,
the great ruba'i writer, was a pupil of Abu-alfadl Sa-

rakhsi (see No. 544 below), but got by order of that

Pir his investiture from Shaikh 'Abd-alrahman Sullami

(see Safinat-alauliya, No. 294, and Eth6, Die Ruba'is

des Abu Sa'id bin Abulkhair, in Sitzungsberichte der

Miinchener Akademie, philos.-philol. Classe, 1875, pp.

145-168, and 1878, pp. 38-70), on fol. 209".
526. Ahmad bin Shadan, the wazir of Sultan Tugh-

rulbeg bin Mika'il Saljiiki (the first independent ruler

of that dynasty, died A.H. 455= A. D. 1063), on fol. 2O9b .

527. As'ad of Mahnah, who, according to Daulatshah,
had one day in the majlis of Sultan Muhammad bin

Maliksliah (A. H. 498-51 I=A. D. 1104-1117) a contest

with Imam Muhammad Ghazali (who died A.H. 505=
A. D. mi), on fol. 2O9b .

528. Auhad-alilin Anwari, the great panegyrist of

Sultan Sanjar; his death is fixed here in A.H. 580 (or

according to others even 547) ;
the proper date is either

A.H. 585 or 587 (A.D. 1189 or 1191, see Bodleian Cat,
No. 543 sq.), on fol. 2ioa .

529. Khwajah Mu'ayyad, a descendant of Abu Sa'id

bin Abu-alkhair, on fol. 2ii a
.

530. Shaikh Abu Nasr, likewise a descendant of

Abu Sa'id, on fol. 2ii a
.

Abiward, on fol. 2ii a
:

531. Fudail bin 'lyad (Safinat-alauliya, No. 96), on
fol. 2ii a

.

532. Baba Sauda'i, was in the service of Mirza
Shahrukh's son, Mirza Baisunghar (who died A.H. 837
= A. D. 1434), on fol. 2ii a

.

533. Maulana Ahmad, went at an early age to Trans-

oxania and joined the ascetics (^Lt. .:, I ^JV) of Bukhara
;

later on he went to the 'Irak and stayed in Kashan,
where he got a professorship; but when Amir Jamal-
aldin Astarabadi became wazir of that town, he was

deprived of his stipend, and only his death saved him
from the imprisonment which the wazir had resolved

upon, on fol. 2ii b .

534. Maulana Abu-alhasan Danishmand, who in his

fourteenth year could explain the commentary of the

juj^ (no doubt the metaphysical work of that title

by Nasir-aldin Tusi, who died A.H. 672=A.D. 1274)
with glosses, and in his twenty-fifth lectured on the

Almagest ;
he had also a prodigious memory. Amojg

his numerous works the most prominent ones are :

6 (or perhaps UJLi i_>U^), Jj^
.?. i_>U^

'i\jje
i_>U^7 glosses on the i "_ , *.

(the work on

logic by Najm-aldin 'All bin 'Umar alkazwini al-

Katibi,who died A.H.693=A.D. 1294), and the c_*JA4J

(i.e. ..^SJIj jj-kill i_*J.A4J, another work on logic by
Sa'd-aldin Mas'ud bin 'Umar al-Taftazani, who died
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A.H. 791 or 792=A.D. 1389 or 1390, see No. 541
below), a ^^Jj ^LJI

JJU,, and a ^^i -J^; he
also wrote poetry, on fol. 2 1 2a.

535. Maulana Kunburi (c^Ji, both in text and
index here; in the following copy he is styled Munyari,
i^r-J-t),

a poet, attached to 'Abd-almu'min Sultan, the
Bon of the Wall of Turan, 'Abdallahkhan (the chief of
the Uzbegs, who died A.H. ioo6=A. D. 1597, '598,
see No. 574 in this Cat.), on fol. 2i2b .

Nasd, on fol. 2 1 2b :

536. Imam Zahir-aldin Nasawi, a poet, on fol. 2 1 2b .

537. Al-Kadi Imam Majd-aldm, who greeted the

newly-installed Kadi of Nasa, Kadi Shams-aldin, with
a famous extempore ruba'i, on fol. 2 1 2b .

538. Shams-aldin Muhammad Mu'akkad, a ruba'i-

writer, on fol. 2 1 3".

539. Muhammad bin Badi', was under 'Imad-aldin

Zangi (who died A. H. 540 or 54i=A.D. 1145 or 1146)
chief secretary of Nasa, on fol. 2 1 3

a
.

540. Majd-aldin Muhammad albaniri ((C^LJl or bin

albaniri, as the following copy reads), court-poet of
Sultan Sikandar, and author of a mathnawi, entitled

-.U*Li, on the history of the Khwariznishahs, on fol.

213".

^
541. Maulana Sa'd-ahlin Mas'ud bin'Umar al-Tafta-

zani (see No. 534 above), began his authorship in his

sixteenth year with a commentary on the .J\^j '~>ra,
after which followed the

Jpo-l (a commentary on the

^Uiil ijn--==", completed A.H. 748=A. D. 1347, see

J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., pp. 310 and 311, and the
edition of Constantinople, A.H. 1260), dedicated to
Malik Husain Kurt; he then took his abode in

Khwarizm and wrote the ^a-^ ^oi**, dedicated to

Janibeg; when Timur conquered Khwarizm, he made
the Maulana his companion; his death is fixed here,
and in the following copy, wrongly in A.H. 752, instead
of 791 or 792 ;

he was buried in Sarakhs, on fol. 2i3
a

.

542. Maulana Shams-aldin Muhammad, son of the

preceding scholar, on fol. 2i3
b

.

543. Maulana Kutb-aldin Muhammad, son of Shams-
aldin, filled from the last years of Shahrukh's reign
(who died A.H. 8;;o=A.D. 1447) to the beginning of
Husain Mirza's reign (A.H. 873=A.D. 1469) the post of

Shaikh-alislam, on fol. 2i3
b

.

Sarakhs, on fol. 2 1 3
b

:

544. Shaikh Abu-alfadl, the Pir of Shaikh Abu Sa'id
bin Abu-alkhair (see No. 525 in this

list), and the pupil
of Abu Nasr Sarraj (Safinat-alauliya, No. 271), on fol.

545. Shaikh Lukman, the mad one, contemporary
with Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair (comp. Ethe, Ruba'is
des Abu Sa'id, loc. cit., p. 149), on fol. 2i3

b
.

546. Khwajah Ahmad Harnmadi (mentioned in the

VjjxaA' > .,"> and Jarni's eylaA1

),
on fol. 214".

547. Sayyid-al-ajall Zahir-aldin Taj-alkuttab,author of
works in prose and verse, mentioned by 'Aufi, on fol. 2 1 4

a
.

548. Alsadr-alajall Taj-aldin, whose diwan is not
extant, on fol. 2i4a .

549. Ustad Abu-alhasan 'All al-Bihrami, a poet in
Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna's time, and author of the
-U I-....-T* on prosody, on fol. 2i4b .

IND. OFF.

550. Imam-alajall Fakhr-aldin Muhammad al-Zar-

khani, of whom two ruba'is are quoted here, on fol. 2 1 4
b

.

551. Maulana Kutb-aldin, father of Nasir-aldin, on
fol. 215*.

Balkh, on fol. 215":
552. Shaikh Abu Ishak Ibrahim bin Adham (or

Ibrahim Adham, Safinat-alauliya, No. 97), got his in-
vestiture from Fudail bin 'lyad (ib., No. 96) on fol.

2i5
b

-

553. Abu 'Ali Sliakik, contemporary with the pre-
ceding Shaikh (Safinat-alauliya, No. 167), on fol. 2i6a .

554. Hatim-i-asamm, pupil of Abu 'All Shakik and
Fir of Ahmad bin Khidrawaih (Safinat-alauliya, No.
173), on fol. 2i6a.

555. Ahmad bin Khidrawaih (Safinat-alauliya, No.
174), had 1,000 disciples, on fol. 2i6b.

556. Shaikh Abubakr Warrak (Safinat-alauliya, No.
264), on fol. 2i6b.

557. Shaikh Baha-aldin Walad, with the epithet
Sultan-al'ulama, grandson of Shah 'Ala-aldin Muham-
mad, the uncle of Sultan Muhammad Khwarizmshah,
and father of the great Jalal-aldin Kuml (Safinat-
alauliya, No. 136; see also the Manakib-al'arifin, No.
630 in this Cat.); he had in Baghdad a meeting with
Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi

; after performing the

pilgrimage he settled fifteen years in Adharbaijan and
Lariuda, and afterwards repaired to Kuniyah (Iconium),
where he died, A.H. 628 (A. D. 1231), on fol. 2i6b .

558. Maulana Jalal-aldin Muhammad, known as
Maulawi al-Rumi, the great mystical poet (Safinat-
alauliya, No. 137), who left his native town Balkh in
his father's company, when he was six years old, and
met on his way to Makkah in Nishapur Farid-aldin

'Attar, who presented him with a copy of his mystical
poem _U

J^-,1;
he enjoyed for nine years the tuition

and friendship of Baha-aldin "Walad's pupil Sayyid
Burhan-aldin Tirmidhi, and after his death that of
Shams-aldin Tabriz!

; when the latter had disappeared
(as it is called here) he associated himself with Salah-
aldin Zarkub, and later on with Calabi Husam-aldin.
He was born A. H. 604, and died A.H. 672 (A. D. 1207-
1273), on fol. 217*. Between this and the following
Shaikh there is inserted here, 011 ff. 2i9b-22ob,

a short
sketch of the history of the Barmakis, beginning
with Ja'far Barmak, who was originally a Parsee, but
embraced the Muhammadan creed, went to Damascus
and rose to the dignity of a wazir under the Umayyade
Khalif Sulaiman (his son Khalid became wazir of Abu-
al'abbas), and ending with the final extirpation of the
whole race under the Khalif Harun-alrashid, A.H. 187
(A.D. 803).

559. Shaikh Abu 'All Ibn Sina (the famous Avi-

cenna), on fol. 22ob .

560. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Shahid, the Samanide
poet and contemporary of Rudagi (see Eth6, Rudagi's
Vorlaufer, etc., No. 5), on fol. 221*.

561. Abu-alkasim Hasan 'Unsuri, the king of poets
at the court of Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna

; besides his

kasidas there are mentioned here three of his mathuawis,

>
and ^~>..

(which are no longer extant), on fol. 22i b
.

562. Alkadi alimam Hamid-almillah wa aldin 'Umar
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bin Malimud, well known by his ei>UU-, which have

been praised by the poet Amvari
;

lie flourished under

Sultan Sanjar, on fol. 223.
563. Malik-alkuttabRashid-aldin al-Watwat, the well-

known poet and chief secretary ("LiJl ciUiP t_<*\-) of

Atsiz, the Khwarizmshah (who succeeded his father

Kutb-aldinMuhammad as governor ofKhwarizm,A.H.5 2 1

=A.D. 1127, became independent A.H. 535=A.D. 1140,

1141, and died A.H. 551= A. D. 1156). When Sultan

Sanjar captured the fortress of Hazarasp, he was made

prisoner and condemned to a painful death, but par-
doned through the intercession of Muntakhab-aldln

(in the following copy Muntajab-aldin, which means

practically the same) Badi' Katib, the Sultan's secre-

tary ;
after Atsiz' death he served 1 7 years more under

his son and successor II Arslan (A. H. 55 1-567= A. D.

1 156-1 172), at whose death he was more than 80 years
old. He died, 98 (in the following copy more correctly

97) years old, A.H. 578 (A. D. 1182), and left besides

his diwan various prose-works, among them the famous

Jlxa. on the art of poetry, on fol. 223
b

,
last line.

564. Imam Shams-aldin albakilani, contemporary
with Khwajah Nizam-alinulk, the great wazir of the

Saljuks, on fol. 226*.

565. Siraj-aldin, a poet who lived at the court of the

Khwarizmshahs, oil fol. 226*.

CiciktA and Maimana (near Balkh), on fol. 226b :

566. Zahir-aldin Tahir bin Muhammad (better known

as Zahir Faryabi), renowned as poet, astronomer, and

philosopher (therefore called by his contemporaries
LXJJ ).x^>) ',

he was first a panegyrist of the kings of

Mazandaran,^ but attached himself afterwards to the

Atabegs of Adharbaijan, Muhammad bin Ilduguz, the

so-called Jahanpahlawan (A.H. 568-582=^. D. 1172-
ii 86), and his brother and successor Kizil Arslan

(A.H. 582-587=A.D. 1186-1191); at last he fled from

the court of the latter and joined tliat of the Atabeg
Abubakr (i.e. Nusrat-aldin Abubakr, the son of Mu-
hammad bin Ilduguz). At the end of his life he

retired from the world, and died A.H. 592 (so here and
in the following copy ;

the usual and no doubt more
correct date is A.H. 598=A. D. 1201, 1202); he was
buried in the cemetery of Surkhab, in Tabriz, by the

side of Khakani, on fol. 226b
.

A'tidakhud (between Balkh and Marw), on fol. 228 a
:

567. Sayyid Jamal-aldin Barakah (as the following

copy adds), the teacher of Amir Tirnur Gurgan, on

fol. 228.

568. Imam-alajall Iftikhar-ala'immah Mas'ud bin

Muhammad bin 'Alt, scholar and poet, on fol. 228a .

569. Mahmud bin Mas'ud, son of the preceding
Shaikh, author of Persian and Arabic works, among
which is the ^Upl AJLJJ,

on fol. 228*.

Tirmidh, on fol. 228':

570. Shaikh Muhammad 'All Hakim, a great Kuran-

interpreter and traditionist, on fol. 228b .

571. Abubakr Warrak, was acquainted with the

Pentateuch, the Psalms, and the Gospels, and wrote
verses too, on fol. 228b .

572. Kidwat-alshu'ara Abu-alhasan, a poet, known

by the name of dU-s.-"* (probably a) . : y~* Manjanik),
on fol. 228b .

573. Shihab-aldin Adib Sabir, one of the most re-

nowned among the earlier poets and favourite of Sultan

Sanjar; he was drowned in the Oxus by order of

Atsiz, whose murderous design against Sanjar the poet
had communicated to the latter, A.H. 547 (A. D. 1152,
1 153 ;

other tadhkiras give as date A. H. 546, and even

540), on fol. 229b .

574. Shah Nasir Khwajah, a poet, went at an early

age to India ; -he was the companion of the Khauzaman

(i.e. 'Ali Kulikhan) in his rebellious attempt against
Akbar (A.H. 974=A.D. 1567, see No. 411 above), was
made prisoner and put to death, on fol. 231*.

575. Mir Sayyid 'Ali Musawwir (the painter), was
in the emperor Humayun's service and honoured by
the epithet of Nadir-almulk Humayunshahi ; towards

the end of his life he undertook the pilgrimage to Mak-

kah, and remained there until his death, on fol. 231*.
His&r-i-Kuhistdni (Hisar Shadman in the Atashkada,

Bodleian Cat., col. 287), on fol. 231" :

576. Maulaua 'Aishi, who had first the takhallus

Mihnati, which he was requested to exchange for 'Aishi,

when he had the honour of being received among the

servants of the Shahinshah
(i.

e. Akbar), on fol. 23i
b

.

577. Fathi, a poet, on fol. 23i
b

.

578. Maili, who wrote riddles (C-*-) and occasion-

ally poetry, on fol. 23i
b

.

Khatl&n, with its capital Ktil&b, on fol. 23 i b :

579. Maulana 'Adili, who wrote the following
ta'rikh on the death of Mirza Sulaiman Badakhshi's

wife: lUJ, (jL.; o^ib (=A.H. 985, A. D. 1577), on

fol. 23i
b

.

580. Maulana Baki, another poet, on fol. 23 i b.

Hadafchshdn, on fol. 232":
581. 'Ali bin Asad, a panegyrist of the kings of Ba-

dakhshan, on fol. 232
b

.

582. Maulaiia Shams-aldin Muhammad, born accord-

ing to the j ,. ,..U ^-,,-i-a. in a place called Anjuman

(cr^=
il

),
on fol. 2 3 2>>."

583. Mirza Ibrahim, the son of Mirza Sulaiman
Badakbshi (see No. 579) and author of a diwan. He
was born A.H. 941 =A. D. 1534, 1535 (ta'rikh: Jj^

l),
and slain A.H. 967= A. D.I 559, 1560 (ta'rikh :

J^ f), on fol. 232
b

.

584. Muhammad Kasimkhan Mauji, a poet, who grew
up under the protection of the emperor Humayun and

was raised at last to the rank of a Khan, on fol. 232b .

585. Mirza 'Alibeg or Mirza 'Alibeg Akbarshahi,
because the emperor Akbar showed great favour to

him from the moment of his arrival in India, both on

account of his poetical talent and his warlike prowess ;

he was still alive at the time of the composition of this

work, on fol. 233
a

.

586. Hafiz Khatib, another poet of the same time,

on fol. 233".

587. Maulana Abtari (i^jl,
so correct in the fol-

lowing copy; the present one reads both in text and

index
<^-.-3),

also a poet of Akbar's time, on fol. 233*.

588. Muulana Badakhshi, a poet of the same time,

on fol. 233".

589. Maulana Niyazi, likewise under Akbar, whose
kindness he badly rewarded by leaving him and going
to Gujarat, where he joined the rebellious Mirzas (see
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Elpliinstone, History of India, 5th ed., p. 504 sq.), after

whose fall he was imprisoned for a long time
; at last

he escaped and stayed in Kabul, where later on he
attached himself first to Mirza Shahrukh (or better,
Shahrukh Mirza, the son of Mirza Ibrahim, see No.

583, who after being driven out of his kingdom of

Badakhshan which he had wrested from his grand-
father Mirza Sulaiman, see No. 579, in A.H. 983=
A. D. 1575, entered Akbar's service A.H. 993=A. D.

1585, and commanded the army sent against Kashmir)
and then to Mirza Yusufkhan (who completed the

conquest of that country), with whom he went to Kash-
mir

;
in consequence of the rebellion of Yadgar (the

nephew of the former king of Kashmir, Yusufshah, who
in A.H. IOOO:=A. D. 1592 raised a rebellion against
Akbar, but was very soon slain by some of his own

followers), in which ho appears to have been implicated,
he was arrested and imprisoned, and in A.H. 1002,
when this work was composed, he was a prisoner still,

on fol. 233*.

590. Nadimi, on fol. 233
b

.

K&bul, on fol. 233b :

591. Abu Hanifah Nu'man bin Thabit, the Imam-i-
a'zam (Safinat-alauliya, No. 21); his father Thabit was
a native of Kabul, but had afterwards settled in Kufah,
where Abu Hanifah was born

; he belonged to the

Tabi'in, was a friend of Imam Ja'far Sadik and the

spiritual guide of Fudail bin 'lyad, Ibrahim Adham,
Da'ud Ta'i, and Bashar Hafi (Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 96,

97, 163, and 171). The dates of his birth and death
as well as the length of his life (viz. A. H. 80 and 1 50
=A. D. 699-767, and 70 years) are contained in the

following ta'rikh :

-a-
j*

.
jlj->

s a ..:. j->
jU^-a JL-

J^o
j*

- .ilii-a LJ .X^-iS (

on fol. 234b .

592. Diya-aldin Mahmud, on fol. 235a.

593. Haji Muhammad, poet and protg of the

emperor Humayun, on fol. 235
b

.

594. Maulana 'Alim, under Akbar, on fol. 235^.
595. Wasili, a poet and collector of poetry, on fol.

235
b

-

596. Ghaguri, was first attached to Muhammad
Hakim Mirza (Akbar's half-brother and governor of

Kabul, died A. H. 993= A. D. 1585), and after his death
went to India and entered Akbar's service, and was
raised to the rank of a

( e2.l?yjj ; he died before the

completion of this work, and left some poetry, on fol.

235b -

597. Mir Amani, who fell from his horse and died,
A.H. 981 (A.D. 1573, 1574), in Jaunpur, on fol. 236a

.

598. Khwajahzada, of great renown in Transoxania
and Kabul, on fol. 236*.

Kashmir, on fol. 236":
599. Yusufkhan, who completed the conquest of

Kashmir for Akbar (see No. 589); he was a good
musician and wrote poetry occasionally, on fol. 23 7

b
.

600. Maulana Mir 'All Sairafi, on fol. 237
b

.

601. Maulaua Muhammad Arnin Mustaghni, a poet,
on fol. 237

b
.

602. Shaikh Ya'kub, Sufi and poet, on fol. 238"
603. Maulana Mazhari, a good poet, went at an

Jlc

early age to Iran, but returned later to Kashmir and

entered, after the conquest of his country by Akbar,
the service of this great monarch, who raised him to

the rank of Mirbahr, or admiral. At the time of the

composition of this work he had retired with a pension
and lived in his native country, on fol. 238*.

604. Hamidi, a poet, on fol. 238b .

605. Auji, another poet, on fol. 238b .

606. Bahiri ((C^b, so in the index of this copy ;

in the text the name has been left out ;
in the following

copy it is distinctly spelt Mahiri (^aL.), likewise a

poet, on fol. 238
b

.

607. Maulaua Nami, better known as a grammarian
than as a poet, on fol. 239*.

Gharjistdn, on fol. 239":
608. Badi'-alzaman 'Abd-alwasi' aljabali, a renowned

poet, who went from his native mountains to Harat,
and afterwards to Ghazna, where he was patronised by
Bahramshah (the Ghaznawide who reigned A. H. 51 z-

547=A.D. 1118-1152); four years later he gained by a

kasidah the favour of Sultan Sanjar, when the latter

came for Bahramshah's support to Ghazna, and went
with him to Marw, on fol. 239

a
.

GhAr, on fol. 24Ob :

609. Fakhr-alsadat wa al'arifin Husain bin Hasan

(or as the following copy reads, Hasan bin Husain,
both wordings being incorrect, the proper designation
is Husain bin 'Alim bin Abi Husain or Hasan, see

Safinat-alauliya, No. 154, and Itieu i. p. 40") al-

Husaini, a great Sufi and poet, who was according
to some a pupil of Shaikh Eukn-aldin bin Shaikh Sadr-

aldin bin Shaikh Baha-aldin Multani (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 156; usually the grandfather himself, Baha-aldin

Zakariyya Multani Safinat-alauliya, No. 152, is men-
tioned as Fakhr-alsadat Husaini's Pir), according to

others of Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 148). He was the author of the Sufic

works :

diwan of ghazals ;
he died A.H. 717 (A.D. 1317 ; others

place his death in A.H. 718 or even 719), on fol. 241".

610. Malik Shams-aldin, the first of the Kurt kings

(who are said by some to be descendants of the Ghur-

ides, by others to be related to Sultan Sanjar; by some

again, on the authority of the
^-ftLi^L-t ^J)L5 (see

Rieu iii. p. 1010), to be the offspring of a certain

j)~> or
jf~*,

who came from Khata and settled in

Ghur; this dynasty ruled altogether 1 16 years, and was

represented by eight kings), contemporary with Abaka-

khan (who succeeded his father Hulagukhan A.H. 663
=A.D. 1265); his death is fixed here, quite at variance

with the usual date (viz. A. H. 676=A. D. 1278), in A.H.

665, and he is stated to have been poisoned, on fol.242
n

.

611. Malik Shimal-aldin, a descendant of the Kurt

kings, composed some poetry, on fol. 242.

Bddaghis, on fol. 242
b

:

612. Hantalah (probably correctly Hanzalah, see

Ethe", Eudagi's Vorlaufer und Zeitgenossen, p. 38,

No. i), the only Persian poet under the Tahirides, on

fol. 243*.

Asfizdr (nowadays called Sabzdrjj^,,
so correctly

B e 2
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in the following copy ;
the present text has wrongly

jlrs^).
on fo!- 2 43

b
=

613. Imam Rashid-aldin Muhammad bin Mahmftd,
a poet, on fol. 243b .

614. Alajall Majd-aldin ibn Rashid al'azizi, likewise

a poet, on fol. 243
b

.

615. Alajall Muhadhdhib-aldin Sayyid-alkuttab
Mansur bin 'All, a third poet, on fol. 244".

Fdshanj, on fol. 244*:

616. Shaikh Abu-alhasan, on fol. 244a .

617. Shaikh Abu-allaith, on fol. 244a .

618. Mazhar-aldin, a poet, a ruba'i ofwhom is quoted
here, oiKfol. 244a .

Hardt^bn fol. 244^:
619. Abu Isma'il 'Abdallah bin Abi-almansur Mu-

hammad al-Ansari, the Shaikh-alislam(Safinat-alauliya,
No. 300), pupil of Shaikh Abu-alhasan Kharakani

(Safinat-alauliya, No. 67); besides his Persian and
Arabic poetry there are mentioned two renowned

works of his, a ^1^5 j-.-~Jj
and the

j-^JLJI Jjlju,
on

fol. 245".
620. Muhammad Carkhgar (the cutler), one of the

Abdals, on fol. 245^.
621. Shaikh 'Ammu (this nickname was given to

him by Shaikh Abu-al'abbas Nahawandi, see also

Safinat-alauliya, No. 295), on fol 245
b

.

622. Khwajah Abu Muhammad (more correctly in

the following copy Abu Ahmad) Abdal, see also

Safinat-alauliya, No. 102), the real founder of the

Cighti order, on fol. 245
b

.

623. Abu-alwalid Ahmad bin-alraja, many traditions

of whom are reported in al-Bukhari's Sahih, on fol.

245b-

624. Abu 'Abtlallah Mukhtar (Safinat-alauliya, No.

190), on fol. 245b .

625. Ajall-alhakim Sharaf-alzaman Abu-almahasin
Abubakr Azraki, the renowned poet ;

he was one of

the confidential friends of the Saljuk ruler of Nishapur,
Shams-aldaulah wa-aldin Tughanshah (the nephew of

Toghrulbeg and Cakarbeg, who associated with a num-
ber of poets of that time, for instance : 'Abdallah

Kurashi, Shuja' Nasawi, Ahmad Badihi, Hakiki,
Nasiml, and others ; this Tughanshah I, the patron of

Azraki, is not to be confounded with Tughanshah II (of
the same house of Saljuk, who lived in the time of

Sultan Sanjar, was for some time ruler of Persia after

Sanjar's death, but was defeated and killed by the

Khwarizmshahs, A. H. 581 =A. D. 1185; this latter

Tughanshah was an early patron of Zahir Faryabi).
Besides his poetry (mostly kasidas in honour of Tughan-
shah), he wrote for the same Sultan a work on sexual

intercourse, s^iLij s-iJl, on fol. 246a.

626. Fakhr-aldin Khalid, an intimate friend of

Sultan Sanjar and a ruba'i-writer
; among the rulia'is

quoted here there is one, composed A. H. 543= A. D. 1148,
when Sanjar after his heavy defeat by Gurkhan, the

Karakhita'i ruler, received in 'Irak from Bahramshah,
his nephew, the welcome news of the conquest of

Ghazna and the death of the Ghuride Saif-aldin Suri,
on fol. 247b .

627. Abu Mansur 'Abd-alrashid, also a ruba'i-writer,
on fol. 247 b .

628. 'Abd-alrafi' bin al-Fath, a poet, friend and

companion of Muhammad Sam (i.e. Shihab-aldin Mu-
hammad Ghuri, who was killed A. H. 602= A. D. 1206),
on fol. 248".

629. Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad bin Abibakr bin
'Uthman al-Imami (generally known by his takhallus

Imami), under Abakakhan (see No. 610), lived most
of his time in Kirman, and was contemporary with

Majd-i-Hamgar, the king of poets of that time; his

diwan is still extant, on fol. 248**.

630. Maulana Sa'id, a panegyrist of Khwajah 'Izz-

aldin Tahir alfaryumadi (of Faryumad near Sabzwar,
see Rieu ii. p. 752* and foot-note), the wazir of Khu-
rasan under the Sultans of the (jingizkhani line

;
his

diwan is still extant, on fol. 248b .

631. Maulana Rukn-aldin, known as Rukn Sa'in, a

contemporary and companion of Amir Muzaffar (i. e.

Mubariz-aldin Muhammad al-Muzaffar, the founder of

the Muzaft'ari dynasty of Fars); and also of Shah

Shnja', his son, who together with his brother Shah
Mahmud deposed and blinded his father in A. H. 760
(A. D. 1359). He was also at some time in the service

of Tugha Timurkhan, who reigned in Khurasan A. H.

737-753 (A. D. 1336-1352), and had the misfortune
to be imprisoned by him

;
his diwan is still extant, on

fol. 248^.

632. Abu-alfadl 'Uthman, of whom one ruba'i is

quoted, on fol. 249
b

.

633. Mas'udi, a poet, on fol. 249b .

634. Maulana Hasanshah, a poet, who was first

attached to Sultan Muhammad bin Mirza Baisunghar
(put to death in A. H. 855= A. D. 1452), on fol. 249*".

635. Maulana Banna'i, a contemporary of Mir

'Alishir, whose jealousy he had roused by his clever

verses
;
when he once addressed a kasidah to him and

got no reward for it, he substituted the name of Sultan

Ahmad Mirza, (the son of Abu Sa'id Mirza, after whose
death in A. H. 873= A. D. 1469, he ascended the throne

of Samarkand) for that of Mir 'Alishir; after which he
betook himself to Tabriz and attached himself to Sultan
Ya'kub (i.e. Ya'kubbeg of the Ak-koyunlu dynasty, who

reigned A.H. 883-896= A.D. 1478-1491). After the

Sultan's death he returned to Harat, but as Mir 'Alishir

was still powerful there, he went to Transoxania and
entered the service of the rulers of that country (i. e.

of Sultan 'All Mirza, the son of the above-mentioned
Ahmad Mirza) ;

he was killed in Samarkand A. H. 918
(A. D. 1512), on fol. 250*.

636. Miram Siyah, a poet (no indication of the time

in which he flourished being given here, but from No.

1029 in the Bodleian Cat. it becomes evident that he

flourished under Sultan Husaiu Mirza and under Hu-

mayun, and that he was moreover a pupil of the fol-

lowing Shaikh 'Alishah Abdal), on fol. 251*.
637. Baba 'Alishah, one of the Abdals of his time,

contemporary with Jami
;
he had been for years so

wholly absorbed in pious meditations, thiit all the stirring
events in Huratand Khurasan from the death of Mirza
Shahrukh (A.H. 85O= A. D. 1447) to the accession of

Sultan Husain Mirza (A.H. 873= A. D. 1469) had

passed absolutely unnoticed by him
;
he wrote occasion-

ally poetry, on fol. 25i
a

.

638. Shaikh Abu-alwahid Farighi, a great Sufi and

occasional poet, on fol. 25 l b .
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639. Mir Sayyid Muhammad Jamabiif (the cloth-

weaver), a great ruba'i-writer; he came to India A. H.

969 (A. D. 1561, 1562), found favour with Akbar and
died A. H. 973 (A. D. 1565, 1566); the ta'rikh on his

death is ij^J JL,
^jcb, ._.., on fol. 251^.

640. Mir Dauri, was katib-almulk (imperial secre-

tary) under Akbar, and a great calligrapher, on fol.

252".
641. Sfdihi, a munshi of Akbar's time, and likewise

a great calligrapher, on fol. 252".
642. Ghazali csJUj_a. (correctly according to A. Spren-

ger, Catal. p. 45, No. 648 el. :a. Jtinbak, who died A. H.

967=A. D. 1559, 1560), great in poetical contests and
munazarat, on fol. 252^.

643. Nuri, the grandson of Maulana Hasanshah

(see No. 634), renowned by his jests and pleasantries,
on fol. 252b.

644. Maulana Khatimi, came after long wanderings
to India

;
he afterwards resolved upon performing the

pilgrimage, but died on his way to Makkah, on fol.

252
b

.

645. Maulaua Fath-allah, contemporary with Mau-
lana Mushfiki (probably Mushfiki Bukhari, who was
born A.H. 945=A. D. 1538, 1539; see A. Sprenger,
Catal. p. 508), with whom he had continual contests, on

fol. 253*.
646. Maulana Ani, lived nearly 60 years in Kashmir,

on fol. 253".
647. Mir Amani, a good poet, who spent most of

his time in Kabul, on fol. 253".
648. Maulana Farki, a poet, who was, like the

following four poets, still alive at the time of the com-

position of this work, on fol. 253*.
649. Maksud Tirgar (the arrow-maker), on fol. 253^.
650. Shadi Rammal (the soothsayer), on fol. 253

b
.

651. Zulali, on fol. 253b .

652. Ismi. on fol. 253b .

Brikhary (between Nisliapur and Harat), with its

dependency Tdbydd, on fol. 253
b

:

653. Maulana Zain-aldin Abubakr Tabyadi (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 351), on fol. 253
b

.

654. Shaikh Saif-aldin Bakharzi, a pupil of Shaikh

Najm-aldin Kubra (Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 127 and 124),
who appointed him afterwards his Khalifah and sent

him to Bukhara; according to some he died A. H. 648
= A. D. 1250 (the usual date of his death is A.H. 657 or

6,58=A. D. 1259 or 1260); he lived in the time of

Hulagukhan (who became sole master of Persia A. H.

654, and died A.H. 663=A. D. 1256-1265) or in that

of Mangu Ka'an, Hulagu's elder brother (who died

A.H. 654= A. D. 1256), which conies practically to the

fame thing. Mangu Ka'an's mother, who was a Chris-

tian, is said to have founded a madrasah in Bukhara
and to have made Saif-aldin governor of that institu-

tion
;
a number of verses from his LjJ$\ uyU-LS are

quoted here, on fol. 253b .

655. Abii-alkasim 'All bin al-Husain (in the follow-

ing copy bin al-Hasan) bin Abi al-Tayyib, was first

secretary to Sultan Kukn-aldin Toghrulbeg (who died

A.H. 455= A. D. 1063), but afterwards retired from
the world, on fol. 254".

656. Taj-aldin Isma'il, a poet, on fol. 254
b

.

Khwdf, on fol. 254b :

657. Shah-i-Sanjan, i.e. Rukn-aldin Mahmud, a pupil
of Khwajah Maudud CTishtt (Safinat-alauliya, NOB. 107
and 105), a great Sufi and ruba'i-writer, on fol. 255

b
.

658. Shaikh Zain-almillah wa-aldin, on fol. 256*.
659. Amir Kiwam-aldin, on fol. 256".
660. Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Pir Ahmad, who was

for 40 years wazir of Mirza Shahrukh, and afterwards

wazir of Mirza 'Ala-aldaulah (Shahrukh's grandson
and successor in Harat A. H. 8so=A. D. 1447) and his

brother Sultan Muhammad (who was defeated and put
to death by another of his brothers, Babar, A. H. 855=
A. D. 1452); he died in the reign of Mirza Babar (A. H.

853-86i=A.D. 1449-1457), on fol. 256
a

.

661. Khwajah Majd-aldin Muhammad, son of the

preceding K4iwajah, was first munshi under Sultan

Abu Sa'id Mirza (the son of Sultan Muhammad Mirza,

reigned A.H. 854~873= A. D. 1450-1469) and after-

wards wazir of Sultan Husain Mirza (Abu Sa'id Mirza's

successor, A.H. 873~9ii=A. D. 1469-1506), on fol.

256*.
662. Maulana Majd, author of the jj.il i^j} , an

imitation of Sa'di's Gulistan, and of a versified adapta-
tion of the iiJUl

j-*])-*- by Jar-allah 'Allamah (Zamakh-
shari

?),
on fol. 256^

663. Maulana Muzaffar, under Malik Ghiyath-aldin
Kurt (probably Ghiyath-aldin II, the last of the Kurt

dynasty who reigned over Harat, Ghur, etc., A. H. 771

7 83= A. D. 1370-1381, and was defeated and put to

death by TSmur) ;
after a quarrel with Ghiyath-aldin

he stayed for some time at the court of Shah Shuja'
the Muzaffaride (A.H. 76o-786=A. D. 1359-1384),
but afterwards returned to Harat

;
he was called the

second Khakani on account of his great poetical genius,
but is said to have thrown his diwan into the water

shortly before his death, because no one after him
would be able to estimate his poetry at its full value,
on fol. 256

b
.

664. Kiwami, a poet, on fol. 257*.

665. Khwajah Majd-aldin, another poet, on fol. 257".
666. Kasimi, lived some time in Harat and went

then to Sistan, where he gained the favour of the kings
of that country ;

he also fell in there with Maulana
Wali (probably the poet Wall Dasht Bayadi), who
showed him great respect; he died in Farah, on fol.

257V
Jdm^n fol. 257

b
:

667. Shaikh-alis]am Ahmad Jami (i.e. Ahmad Na-

maki, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 308), father of Shaikh

uhur-aldin (in the Safinat-alauliya Zahir-aldin)
'Isa, who in his jpliil J^-e, gives an account of his

father's life. Ahmad Jarni left 39 sons and 3 daughters,
and wrote 14 important Sufic works, among which are

particularly renowned : ujjj+*~ tlL-,, ^.j^-jbJI u~-jl)

-s*, and a book

of poetry ( .Lxil I_>LL ) ;
these books are still extant

and enjoy a wide circulation among the Sufis ; all his

other writings have been lost, on fol. 257b.

668. Purbaha, was in his younger years a pupil of

Khwajah Wajih-aldin Tahir Faryuraadi, and obtained

afterwards the favour of the Sahib-diwan or prime-
minister Khwajah Shams-aldin Muhammad (the same
wazir of Hulagu and Hulagu's successors, to whom
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Sa'di dedicated his iJl.-3.Le t_>Li and who was executed

A. H. 683= A. D. 1284 under Arghunkhan, the eon of

Abakakhan and grandson of Hulagukhau, who reigned
from A. H. 683 to 6yo=A.. D. 1284-1291); he was a

good poet, on fol. 258".
669. Imam-alajall Nizam-aldin al-Kitab (al-Kitabi?),

wrote poetry also, on fol. 258^.
670. Maulana Nur-aldin 'Abd-alrahtnan Jami, the

last great classical poet of Persia, whose death is fixed

here in A. H. 899 (contrary to the usual date 898=
A. D. 1492; see Safinat-alauliya, No. 90) ;

he reached the

age of 8 1 years, which has been expressed by the word

u\ (synonymous with
^la.)

in a ta'rikh by Maulana

'Abd-alghafur Lari (Safinat-alauliya, No. 91); he was
a pupil of Shaikh Sa'd-almillah wa aldin Kashghari.
His grandfather Maulana Shams-aldin Muhammad
Dashti had migrated from Dasht, near Isfahan, to Jam,
on fol. 258b .

671. Maulana 'Abdallah Hatifi, the nephew of Jami
and renowned epic poet, who died A.H. 927=A.D. 1521

(ta'rikh ^jl^eLi s_i); extracts are given here from three

of his mathnawis, viz. the
<j;,j

. . T
t^li^ik, the o>ia

.!;, and the ^^^i. j jj., on fol. 26oa
.

672. Maulana Dhauki, a poet, on fol. 26ob .

Turbat, with its dependencies Zdwa and Junaid,
on fol. 26ob :

673. Shaikh Kutb-aldin Haidar, the founder of the

Haidari order, called the Shah of the Abdal (^Ijol U) ;

Shah-i-Sanjan (No. 657) wrote a famous ruba'i about

him
;
he died (or, as is stated here, mysteriously dis-

appeared) in A.H. 618 (A. D. 1221), on fol. 26ob .

674. Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad bin 'Abdallah nl-

Junaidi, a poet, on fol. 26i a
.

675. Shams-aldin Junaidi, another poet, on fol. 261".

676. Riyadi, one of the famous poets of the time of

Sultan Husain Mirza, whose exploits he celebrated in

an epic poem ;
when Shah Isma'il Safawi conquered

Khurasan, he fixed this event by the highly complimen-

tary ta'rikh, ,_JUj ^\ ^ ^^Lc j^>- ^^JLoJII ^.*1
(=A.H. 918, A.D. 1512); he attached himself to the

latter Shah and commenced an epic poem on his con-

quests also (comp. Rieu iii. p. 1074, where his death is

fixed in A.H. 92i= A. D. 1515), on fol. 26i a
.

677. Fardi, imitated Hafiz for some time, and became
at last blind

;
he also attempted an imitation of the

on fol. 26i b

678. Nawidi, on fol. 261*.

679. Zuhuri, on fol. 26i b .

680. Mir Husain Kufri, a good Shikasta-writer and

poet, on fol. 26 i b .

681. Maulana Sultan Husain, a clever man and
occasional poet, on fol. 262a

.

Masli]iad-i~mulfaddas (formerly T^s), on fol. 262a :

682. Ahmad bin Masruk, one of the Aktab (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 206, where he is called Ahmad bin Mu-
hammad bin Masruk), on fol. 262a

.

683. Abu Nasr Sarraj (Safiuat-alauliya, No. 271),
called

thel^iill yjIU, on fol. 262a
.

684. Ma'shuk Tusi, one of the demented sages

(^-olx- i^iLie \\)
who never prayed ;

he was contem-

porary with Abu Sa'id (probably Abu Sa'id bin Abu-

alkhair, Safinat alauliya, No. 294), on fol. 263a
.

685. Shaikh Abubakr bin 'Abdallah al-Nassaj (Sa-

finat-alauliya, No. 120), one of the companions (respec-

tively pupils) of AM-alkasim Gurgani (who died A. H.

45<D= A. D. 1058, Safinat-alauliya, No. 71), on fol. 262 l>
.

686. Hujjat-alislam Muhammad bin Ahmad (cor-

rectly, bin Muhammad) al-Ghazali (Safinat-alauliya, No.

303), a Shafi'ite,who studied under the Imam-alharamain

Abu-alma'ali Juwaini (died A.H. 478, Rabi'-alakhar= A.D.

1 085, August); the great wazir Nizam-almulk appointed
him professor in the s_l*UoJ t-^x; later on he renounced

theworld and gave himself up to divine speculations only.

In Sufic lore he had as teacherAbu'Ali Farmadi (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 72); lie made the pilgrimage to Makkah
and Madinah, stayed on his return from the holy places

some time in Damascus and wrote there the two renowned

works, ^.jJjJl ..jlc *W=J and
^jl^-aJl ^^a-, went after-

wards to Jerusalem and from thence to Egypt ;
on his

return to Tus he founded there a madrasah and a Sufic

convent, and died A.H. 505 (A.D. mi); he is stated

here to have written 999 works, on fol. 262b .

687. Shaikh Ahmad Ghazali, brother of the pre-

ceding Hujjat-alislam (Safinat-alauliya, No. 121) and

pupil of Abubakr Nassaj (see No. 685) ;
he wrote many

risalas, one of which is entitled
^J]^,

and has suggested

to Shaikh Fakhr-aldin 'Iraki (who died A.H. 688=
A.D. 1289; see Safinat-alauliya, No. 153) the main

lines on which he composed his famous i^iLxi, on fol.

262b .

688 and 689. Abu 'Abdallah Targhidi ((^j^ijj) and

Baba Mahmud Tusi, two holy men, whose lives are fully

described in the uyUc", on fol. 263
a

.

690. Khwajah Nizam-almulk, the great wazir of the

Saljuk kings Alp Arslan and Malikshith, who was

assassinated by a follower of Hasan Sabbah in Ramadan
A.H. 485 (A.D. 1092, October); the news of his death

reached Malikshah in Baghdad the 24th of Ramadan,
he handed the wazirship over to Khwajah Taj-almulk
and went hunting ;

but on the 3rd of Shawwal he fell

ill, returned to Baghdad, and died there about the middle

of that month (only 18 days after Nizam-almulk's

assassination, as is stated here ; but that is evidently
incorrect

;
it may have been only 18 days after Malik-

shah was informed of the death of his wazir); some

verses of Nizam-almulk are quoted here, on fol. 263".

691. Firdausi, with his real name Abu-alkasim Man-

sur, son of Fakhr-aldin Ahmad, born in Shadab, near

Tus, the immortal autlior of the Shahnama (some par-

ticulars given here with regard to the poet's life, and a

number of short lyrical poems quoted here, have been

published in text and translation in Ethe's '
Fii-dusi als

Lyriker,' Sitzungsberichte der Mu'nchener Academic,

philos.-philol. Classe, 1873, pp. 628 sq. and 632), on

fol. 264a.

692. Asadi, usually designated as Firdausi's teacher

and as author of the Garshaspnama (but comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 507), on fol. 265b .

693. Khwajah Mansur (in the index Abu Mansur),
was in the service of the Amir Khudaidad and wrote

occasionally poetry, on fol. 266b .

694. Maulana Sultan 'AH, a great calligrapher and

occasional poet ;
in calligraphy he was the pupil of

Maulana Azhar, whose teacher Ja'far had been, the

disciple of Mir 'Ali Tabriz!, who laid the foundation of



429 GEOGRAPHY, ETC. 430

the Naskh-Ta'lik
;

Sultan 'Ali had many disciples,

among them Maulana 'Ala-aldin, Maulana Sultan Mu-
hammad Khandau, Maulana Sultan Muhammad Nur,
Kalandar Katib, and Maulana Zain-aldin Mahmud,
who was the teacher again of Maulana Mir 'All (comp.
on several of these calligraphers Bodleian Cat., Nos.

1896 and 1900; Maulana Sultan 'AH died A. H. 919=
A. D. 1513; Maulana Mir 'All, usually called Mir 'Alt

al-Katib, died A. H. 95o=A.D. 1543 ;
Mir 'All Tiibri/.i,

son of Ilyas,was a contemporary ofKamal Khujandi, who
died A. H. 803= A. D. 1400, 1401, and made a fine copy
of three of Khwaju Kirmaui's matlinawis in A.H. 798=
A.D. 1396, see Rieu ii. pp. 62i b and 622"), on fol. 267".

695. Maulana 'Abd-alsamad, likewise calligrapher
and poet ; a copy of Jami's diwan is from his pen, on
fol. 267

a
.

696. Mirza Asghar, a poet, on fol. 267".
697. Maulana Man!, a favourite of Abu-alhasan

Mirza, the son of Sultan Husain Mirza Baikara, and a

good poet, on fol. 267
a

-

698. Ashrafkhan Munshi, calligrapher and occasional

poet, on fol. 267
b

.

699. Ahmad Mirak Salihi, went in his youth to 'Irak

and attached himself afterwards to Shah Tahmasp
Safawi (who reigned A.H. 930-984=^.0. 1524-1576);
at last he rose to the dignity of a wazir of his native

province of Mashhad, on fol. 26^.
700. Muhammad Mlrak Salihi, brother of Ahmad

Mirak, and a good poet, on fol. 268".

701. Maulaua Ghazali, went first to the Dakhan
and became then a companion of 'Ali Kulikhan, the

Khanzaman; he stayed with him a considerable time

and composed during that period a mathnawi, ,*jJj
[_> ',

after the Khanzaman had been slain by Akbar's troops

(A.H. 974= A.D. 1567) he became a favourite of Akbar
himself and was raised to the rank of king of poets ;

he

died in Ahmadabad, in Gujarat, and was buried there

in a place called Sarkih (the ta'rikh for his death is :

f^j- dU* jbTx_j>.l=A. H. 980, A.D. 1572). He was

born, according to Rieu ii. p. 66i b
,
A.H. 936 (A.D. 1529,

1530). His diwan and his mathuawis contain altogether

70,000 verses, and he wrote besides the following prose-

works: jC.11, cytJJ eiA^), and uyLJl

on fol. 268a .

702. Maulana Ibn 'Ali, with the takhallus Wakifi,
was some time governor of the Dakhan, on fol. 269

a
.

703. Shaikh Ruba'i, a good writer in verse and prose,
on fol. 269^.

704. Mir 'Arabshah, wrote occasionally poetry, on

fol. 269b .

705. Mir Bakir (in the following copy Mir Baki),
also composer of some poetry, on fol. 269^.

706. Maulana 'Abd-al'ali Njati, a poet, on fol. 269
b

.

707. Darwish Nizam, a ruba'i-writer, on fol. 270*.

708. Kasim Arslan, calligrapher, ta'rikh-writer, and

poet, on fol. 270*.

709. Muhammad Hashim Marduml, a poet, on fol. 2 7 o
a

.

710. Maulana Muhammad Rida, a poet, on fol. 270".

711. Akdasi, author of a Sakinama and other poetry,
on fol. 27ob.

712. Taki Pirzada, author of a famous ruba'i, on

fol. 2ob
.

713. Mir 'Azrni, who composed some sweet verses,
on fol. 270''.

714. Nisbati, lived most of his time in Tabriz, and
wrote some pleasant poetry, on fol. 271".

715. Mir 'Arab, with the takhallus Badihi,on fol. 2 71*.
716. Ulfati, quite a young poet at the time when

this work was written, on fol. 271".
717. Nadiri, a poet, who came two years before the

composition of this work for a short time to India, but

nobody knows where he is gone to since, on fol. 271*.

\ii</tt1pdr1--<in fol. 271":
718. Abu Hafs Haddad (Safinat-alauliya, No. 184),

on fol. 271^.
719. 'Uthman Hiri (correctly Abu 'Uthman Hiri,

see the next line in this and the following copy, and

Safinat-alauliya, No. 205), a great Sufi
;

it is said that

there have been four men quite unequalled in mystic

lore, viz. Abu 'Uthman in Nishapur, Junaid in Baghdad,

(No. 40 above), Abu 'Abdallah bin al-Jalla in Syria

(No. 47 above), and 'Abdallah in Rai, on fol. 272".
720. Hamdun Kassar (Safinat-alauliya, No. 188), on

fol. 272*!
721. Abu 'Ali Dakkak (Safinat-alauliya, No. 283),

contemporary with Amir 'All, the governor of Kirman,
who once asked him for advice, on fol. 272*.

722. Abu-alkasim Nasrabadi, or, as in the text here,

Nasirabadi (Safinat-alauliya, No. 267), on fol. 272".
723. Ahmad Harb, who enjoyed such a reputation as

a saint, that Yahya bin Ma'adh Razi (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 183) stipulated in his last will, that when he died

his head should be laid on the foot of that great Shaikh,
on fol. 272".

724. Abu Muhammad Murta'ish (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 227), on fol. 272b .

725. Abu Hamzah, contemporary with Junaid, as it

seems, on fol. 272
b

.

726. Abubakr Farra (Safinat-alauliya, No. 265), on

fol. 272 b .

727. Abu 'Umar (in the following copy Abubakr)
Zanjid, another renowned Shaikh, on fol. 272 b .

728-732. Amir Nishapuri, Khalui Nishapuri, Husain
bin Muhammad al-Sullami, Shaikh Abu 'Abd-alrahman

Sullaml (Safinat-alauliya, No. 284), and Shaikh Abu
'Ali Thakafi (Safinut-alauliya, No. 226), five other great

saints whose biographies are found in the yJill eyl**"*,

on fol. 272
b

.

733. Shaikh Farid-aldin 'Attar, the great mystic poet,

who got his first tuition, according to the jjULnJI ^^JL**,

from Shaikh Kutb-aldin Haidar (No. 673), to whom he

afterwards dedicated his s_l5 j~a. ',
later on he spent

some time with Shaikh Rukn-aldin Kaf, then made the

pilgrimage, and became afterwards a pu*pil of Shaikh

Majd-aldin Baghdadi, from whom he received his inves-

titure. He was bom A. H. 513 (A. D. 1119) under Sul-

tan Sanjar and put to death during the general massacre

of the inhabitants of Nishapur by the Moghula of

Clngizkhan, A.H. 627 (A.D. 1230; another date, given

by some biographers, viz. A.H. 619, is evidently incor-

rect), 114 years old. His mathuawis are said to contain

upwards of 1 20,000 baits, his diwau, containing kasidas,

ghazals, and ruba'is, 40,000 baits. Of his mathnawis (he

is reputed here to have written 40 of them) there are

mentioned here: s-U ^\, *-^ fo*At
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_*U oJL*> (in the following copy -U oi-j, both

titles being correct, as there are two distinct mathnawis,
' the book of the last will,' and ' the book of union,' by

'Attar, see Bodleian Cat., No. 624, 6 and 17), s_Li JJu ,

>-U J - '
,
s-U ^U-a- (perhaps identical with the

jJ^ja?

jjjlilil
or

.jkl^-il jJUa.,see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 348,

which is, however, not a mathnawi, but a collection of

kasidas and tarji'bands), s~U w~*J. , s-U
jj/
r*~ > ^)

-U, s_U jJ -, &-^J >"--
-

1> cylJJl ^H*!^ (otherwise

styled ey'JJl ,-4j>. ,
or more correctly still cyli r1*}*? >

comp. Rieu ii. p. 57 6b sq., and "W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 780 and foot-note), ^JLs
3^

_^Ji^ (wrongly

styled in the extracts given further below
^UI^jJo^),

j-AJI (jJa-^a, j-^/-j J-T(probably the same poem that is

usually styled j^-^-j J^ r \Pjj/~> an abstract of

the above-mentioned s-\J jj-S which relates the love

adventures of Gul and Hurmuz, see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 352, and Rieu ii. p. 57 6
b

),
and ^.JLaJI -^ (in the

following copy with the silly title of i_J^-N
rj--'}-

In

the verses quoted from the poet's mathnawis there are

also found extracts from the _^iJ\ ^jL-J which is not

mentioned in this list. Of 'Attar's prose-works appear

here the
LJjill s^i? and the U-JI

^lji.1 (the latter

probably identical with the alleged mathnawi, ^
i_<-W, as A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 348, mentions a prose-

work of 'Attar with the title of \j~oJl
(j^j-l Vj-^' rj^'

on fol. 272b .

734. Imatn-ala'immah Muhammad bin Yahya, who
was frequently consulted by Sultan Sanjar, on fol. 277*.

735. Imam-al'alam Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Mali-

mud
;
when Sultan Sanjar marched to Ghazna to

chastise Bahramshah, the latter sent the Imam as

ambassador to him, who succeeded, by some clever

verses, in quieting the anger of Sanjar ; among the

Imam's works are the ^ .
; y>LaJ j+~Ji3,

the
tj\j\ tj\j

(a translation of^- j }}i),
and the JLJiill ii^x-* (a

controversy between sword and pen), on fol. 2 7 7
b

.

736. Muhammad bin 'Abdallah, known as Ibn al-

mukanna' (>i-iill ^\ in the following copy Ibn

almani' x ,,:\.\
^>\),

made great travels and wrote many
works, among them a -.Is"', on fol. 277

b
.

737. Muslim bin Hajjaj al-Kushairi, the author of

the great collection of traditions, styled ?r
-^'e (or ,a-lil

_^s.-^'), which rivals in every respect Al-Bukhari's

better-known work of the same title; Muslim died A.H.

26i=A.D. 875; Al-Bukhari A.H. 256=A. D. 870), on

fol. 278".
738. Shaikh Abu Nasr Isma'il bin Hainmad al-

Jauhari, the famous lexicographer and author of the

_lx" or iilll r\-*?" (died A.H. 393=A. D. 1002), on

fol. 278*.

739. Shaikh Ishak bin Rahuyah Hantali (or perhaps
Hanzali

;
the present copy also adds Tha'labi to the

name, which properly belongs to the following Shaikh),
who knew 70,000 traditions by heart, on fol. 278*.

740. Abu Ishak Ahmad Tha'labi, here represented

as author both of a Kuran-commentary (the j^-Ju

^Juo) and of the L^JiH ^^'4, or the oldest among the

more or less fabulous histories of the prophets (in Nos.

739 and 740 there may possibly be some confusion

between two or three different writers
;
for the author

of the L.-J^1 u -^ ' s ^n ^ne ^es^ c pies f that work

distinctly called Ishak bin Ibrahim bin Mansur bin

Khalaf of Nishapur, see No. 590 in this Cat. ;
Rieu i.

p. 143; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 978, etc.
;
on the

other hand, Beale in the Oriental Biogr. Dictionary,

p. I3
b

, styles him Abu Ishak Ahmad or Abu Ishak

Ibrahim bin Isma'il, and evidently identifies him with

Abu Ishak Tha'labi, as he fixes his death in A.H. 427=
A. D. 1036), on fol. 278".

741. Abu-alma'ali Mas'ud bin Muhammad, author

of the (^.sl^l (_>bXonfol. 278*.

742. Muhammad bin Musayyab JL^iH (in the fol-

lowing copy ^iL-jc^iH,
in the index of the present

copy ^yL-eiH Ala'yani), on fol. 278
a

.

743. Muhammad bin Ibrahim Fakih, on fol. 278*.

744. Abu-alhasan 'Ali bin Ahmad, author of an

elementary and an intermediate commentary on the

Kuran, (correctly 'iaJLjj) LkJLjj k~~>,^
. .,., Ji, and of an

explanation of the names of God
(Jill

1
,
-1

^-j^),
on

fol. 278".

745. 'Abd-almalik (i.e.
Abu Mansur 'Abd-almalik

bin Muhammad bin Isma'il al-Tha'alibi, who was born

A.H. 35o=A. D. 961, and died A.H. 429=A. D. 1038),

the author of the yjJ I i*-^J, on fol. 278".

746. Ustad-ala'immah Radi-aldin, a great legal au-

thority and panegyrist of Kilij Tamghajkhan of Turk-

istan, who resided in Samarkand (about A.H. 558= A.D.

1163, see Rieu iii. p. iO93
b
); he generally used Banda

as takhallus (in Beale's Oriental Biogr. Dictionary,

p. 224b ,
his death is fixed in A. H. 598=A. D. 1202), on

fol. 278*.

747. Malik-alshu'ara Iftikhar-alsadat Amir Mu'izzi,

the court-poet of Sultan Malikshah (A.H. 465-485=
A. D. 1072-1092) and Sultan Sanjar, who conferred

upon him the rank of a king of poets. His father

Burhani had been a court-poet of Alp Arslan (A.H. 455-
4&5=A. D. 1063-1072). Amir Mu'izzi was introduced

to Malikshah by the Amir 'Ali (i.e. Ali bin Faramurz,
the ruler of Yazd, see Rieu ii. p. 552b ,

here called the

Sultan's son-in-law
;

in reality he was the brother-in-

law of Alp Arslan) ; he was killed by a stray arrow

from Sanjar's bow (A.H. 542=A. D. 1147); his diwan

comprises more than 15,000 baits, on fol. 280".

748. Sayyid-alajall Sadr-aldin, author of the
-->j\J

*\ A v.. 1.:*. /nnt, A.^yl^. --j.Li. ns the nresent nnnv
,Li~^JjJ> (not uftLftjjl+4 f}3, as the present copy

wrongly reads), and poet, on fol. 282b .

749. Imam Shams-aldin Muhammad al-Dhati, a poet,

on fol. 282b .

750. Hujjat-alhakk Imam 'Umar Khayyam, the

great astronomer, freethinker, and ruba'i-writer, on

fol. 282b .

751. Shahfur, a renowned Insha-writer under Sultan

Jalal-aldin (the Khwarizmshah who reigned from A. H.

6i7=A.D. 1221, <yc according to Rieu ii. p. 581",
A. H. 62I=A. D. 1224, to A.H. 628 =A. D. 1230, 1231)
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and author of a work on letter-writing and correspond-
ence, styled jjj^iaL- JJL,,,

on fol. z83
b

.

752. Khabbazi (otherwise and probably more cor-

rectly called Khabbaz, see Eth6, Rudagi's Vorlaufer, etc.,

No. n), baker and poet, under the Samanides, on fol.

283*.
753. Katibi, the well-known poet, was first in the

service of Shahrukh Mirza's son Baisunghar Mirza (who
died A. H. 837=A. D. 1434), but, disappointed there,

went to Shirwan, and remained for some years at the

court of Amir Ibrahim, the ruler of that country;
he fell at last a victim to the plague at Astarabad

(A.H. 838 or 839=A.D. 1434 or 1435; see.a fuller

biographical account in Rieu ii. p. 637, and A. Sprenger,
Catal., pp. 457-458 ; see also on his poetical works
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 867-870), on fol. 283b .

754. Ibn Jalal, wrote poetry occasionally, on fol. 285*.
755. Jalal-aldin Tabib, physician and poet under the

MuzafFaris (died A.H. 795=A.D. 1393, see Bodleian Cat.,
No. 855), on fol. 285".

756. Maulana Lutf-allah, a good writer in verse and

prose and a renowned Sufi, on fol. 285*.
757. Saifi, a poet, on fol. 285^.
758. Kunburi, a panegyrist of Mirza Babar (comp.

No. 660), on fol. 28sb .

759. Maulana Amir Husain, contemporary with

Jami, a great composer of riddles and author of a

f j* J'j (or as it is usually called ^ sJLu,
see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1353-1356; Amir

Husain bin Muhammad alhusaini died A. H. 904= A. D.

1498, 1499); the first riddle quoted here is on the

name of Muhammad Mu'min Mirza, on fol. 286".

760. Mirzakhan, wrote poetry occasionally, on fol.

286".

761. Khwajah Husain Thana'i (in the text here

wrongly spelt ^yL-u),
seems to be identical with the

well-known poet Husain Thana'i, who is called Mash-
hadi in most tadhkiras and died A. H. 996=A. D. 1588
(see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1045-1049); he was chiefly
renowned by his kasidas, in one of which, quoted here,
he praises Khwajah or Shah Mansur, who is no doubt
Akbar's wazir Shah Mansur Shirazi (put to death on
account ofalleged correspondence with Akbar's rebellious

brotherM irza Muhammad Hakim, A. H. 9 8 9= A. D. 1 58 1
),

on fol. 286 a
.

762. Muhammad Mu'min, a good musician and poet,
on fol. 287^.

763. Mir Muhammad Sharif Wuku'i, a good poet,
went to India and attached himself first to Shihab-aldin

Ahmadkhan and after his death to the Sipahsalar 'Abd-
alrahim Khankhanan (the translator of Babar's memoirs,
see Nos. 216218 in this Cat.); later on he entered

the service of Akbar, on fol. 287b .

764. Maulana Naziri, another poet of Akbar's time,
who had come to India and entered, like the preceding
poet, the service of the Khanklianan 'Abd-alrahimkhan

;

he was (probably at the time when this work was writ-

ten) contemplating a pilgrimage to Makkah (which he
carried out, according to later tadhkiras, in A.H. 1012=
A. D. 1603, 1604, see Rieu ii. p. 8i7

b
), on fol. 288".

765. Mir Saifi (in the following copy, Mir Safi), was
for years police-superintendent (t_- --**) of Kirman,
on fol.

IND. OFF.

766. Nuri (in the following copy Nawldi), wrote,
like the preceding Mir Saifi or Safi, poetry occasionally,
on fol. 289

b
.

767. Danaht, wrote poetry in his native dialect (the
dialect of Nishapur), on fol. 289b.

Z6S^Agahi, another dialectical poet, on fol. 290*.
'

Sabzwdr) on fol. 290":
769. Amir Yamln-aldin Tughra'i, originally of Tur-

kistan, settled in Faryumad in Khurasan and became
a friend of Khwajah 'Ala-aldln Muhammad,- who was in

the time of Sultan Abu Sa'id (i.e. Sultan Abu Sa'id

Bahadurkhan llkhani, the son and successor of Sultan

Muhammad Khudabanda, who reigned A. H. 716-736=
A. D. 13161335) wazir of Faryumad, on fol. 291"*.

770. Amir "Mahmud bin Amir Yamin-aldin, com-

monly known as Ibn Yamin, the son of the preceding
Amir and a famous kit'ah-writer (he died A.H. 745=
A. D. 1344, 1345, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 790-792), on
fol. 291*.

771. Amir Shahi, a descendant of the minor dynasty
of the Sarbadars, was attached to Mirza Baisunghar, the

son of Mirza Shahrukh (comp. No. 753), and in great
favour with him

;
he also received his ancestral estates

back through his patron's kindness
;

his diwan, com-

prising 1000 baits, is still extant, on fol. 29 i a .

772. Amir Sultan Mas'ud, son of Amir Shams-aldin

'Ali, who was himself a grandson of Amir Shams-aldin
'Ali alnakib alnajaf i alkufi

;
his mother was the

granddaughter of Sultan Abu Sa'idkhan's cousin Mirza
Mahmud Khwajah (belonging, like the elder Amir
Shams-aldin, to the Mukhtari order of mystic shaikhs,
who traced their genealogy back to the Imam Zain-

al'abidin) ; Shams-aldin 'Ali II (Mas'ud's father) had
succeeded in making himself master of a vast territory
in Sabzwar,and when' Ubaid-allahkhan, the Uzbeg ruler,

took possession of Harat (A.H. 943, 2 7th of Safar=A.D.

1536, Aug. 15, see Rieu iii. p. io89
h
),
and the whole

of Khurasan paid homage to him, Shams-aldin alone

refused to do so; after 'Ubaid-allah's defeat by Shah

Tahmasp in the same year 943, the latter conferred the

title of Sultan upon Shams-aldin and formally assigned
the territory of Sabzwar to him ;

Amir Sultan Mas'ud
wrote poetry occasionally, on fol. 29i

b
.

773. Amir Muhammad Kaskani, devoted himself to

a religious life and wrote some poetry, on fol. 292.
774. Amir Husain Kudsi Karbala'i, whose father

had migrated from Karbala to Khurasan and settled

in Sabzwar
;
Amir Husain himself went, towards the

end of his life, to Harat in consequence of a favour

shown to him by the governor of that place, Muham-
madkhan

; he wrote some pretty verses, on fol. 292b.

775. Mir 'All 'Arab Fikri, brother of the preceding
Amir

; only a few verses are preserved of him, on
fol. 292

b
.

776. Nawa'i, nephew of Amir Husain Karbala'i (on
his brother's side) and writer of verses, who went to

India and found favour with Akbar, on fol. 293".
777. Figari, another nephew of Amir Husain Kar-

bala'i (on his sister's side), also a poet, on fol. 293*.
778. Shuhudi, a poet, on fol. 293

a
.

779. Muhammad Taki, likewise a poet, on fol. 293".
780. Kami, was at the time when this work was

composed, in the service of 'Abd-aliahim Khankhanan

Ff
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(see Nos. 763 and 764); he wrote poetry too, on fol.

2930.
781. Kamali Afsah, a good kasidah-writer, on fol.

2 93
b

782. Haji Kamal, contemporary with Kamali Afsah,
to whom he addressed a ruba'i, on fol. 294*.

783. Natiki, a good writer in verse and prose, on
fol. 294*.

784. Haidari, on fol. 294*.
785. Sayyid Muhammad, on fol. 294*.

Asfard'in, on fol. 294a :

786. Shaikh Nur-aldin 'Abd-alrahman, contemporary
with and Pir of Shaikh Rukn-aldin 'Ala-aldaulah Sim-
nani (Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 131 and 132), on fol. 294*.

787. Alsadr alajall 'Imad-aldin Mu'ayyad bin Ahmad
Katib, of whom

a^
ruba'i has been preserved, on fol. 294

b
.

788. Shaikh Adhuri or Adhari, with his real name
Hamzah, son of Khwajah 'All Malik, who was a man
of importance under the Sarbadarjans in Asfara'in

(comp. Nos. 709-7 1 1 in this Cat.) ;
Adhuri rose to the

rank of a king of poets in the reign of Shahrukh
;
when

he afterwards renounced the world and gave himself

up to a religious life, he became first a pupil of Shaikh

Muhyi-aldin Tusi and then of Sayyid Ni'mat-allah Wali,
from whom he received his investiture. He then made
extensive travels, performed the pilgrimage and went
to India, where he stayed some time at the court of

Sultan Ahmadshah Bahmani (i.e. Shihab-aldin Abu-

alghazi Ahmadshah I, who reigned A. H. 825838=:
A. D. 1422-1435, see No. 449 in this Cat.). After his

return to his native town he lived there thirty years in

seclusion, and died A. H. 866 (A. D. 1461, 1462), eighty
years old (the usual statement is eighty-two years), at

Asfara'in (as the following copy has, or at Asfizar, as is

distinctly written in this). The ta'rikh for his death

is
_j^~V;

extracts are given here only from his lyrical

poems, on fol. 294b.

789. Shaikh 'Izz-aklin Pur-i-Hasan (or Pur-i-Husain

according to the following copy), a saint and occasional

poet, on fol. 296*.
790. 'Izz-aldin Rafi'i, writer of charming verses, on

fol. 296*.
791. Saif-aldin, a poet, on fol. 296*.
792. Amir Humayun, a writer of verse and prose,

on fol. 296".
793. Kadi Ahmad Figarl, a poet, on fol. 296".

<
^juwain, oh fol. 296b :

74. -Muhammad bin Hummuyah (i.e. Shaikh Abu
'Abdallah Juwaini, see Safinat-alauliya No. 306), author
of the Sufic work

^^.Jlkll ijL, on fol. 296
b

.

795. Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Hummu'i (the following copy
has, less correctly, AM Sa'd bin Hummuyah, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 126), another great Sufic authority, author

of the L-J^S* i_>^^ and tlle
rl)P' J^ ,

he also

wrote poetry occasionally, for instance, ruba'is, some of

which are found in his
t-jj-.s* vUi^on fol. 296b.

796. Abu-alma'ali, known as Imam-alharamain, in

great favour with Sultan Malikshah Saljuki (comp.
under Muhammad al-Ghazali, No. 686), had contro-

versies continually with Imam Kushairi (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 299), on fol. 296
b

.

797. Khwajah Shams-aldin Muhammad Sahib-diwan,

to whom Sa'di's 5^a.L i_>Lo was dedicated, the prime-
minister of Hulagu and his son Abakakhan (who
reigned A.H. 663~68o=A.D. 1265-1282)', executed by
order of Arghunkhan for the alleged crime of having
poisoned Abakakhan A.H. 683= A. D. 1284 (comp.
No. 668 above) ; he was an accomplished poet and
wrote some well-known ruba'is at the death of his
son Baha-aldin Muhammad, on fol. 297".

798. Maulana Mu'in-aldin, a pupil of Shaikh Sa'd-
aldin Hummu'i (so spelt here both in this and the

following copy, see No. 795) and author of the ,jli~,.l5C3 ,

an imitation of the
(J^-^\j (composed A.H. 735=A. D.

X 334. 1335. comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1447-1449), on
fol. 297^

Khabushdn, din fol. 297b :

799. Abu-albarakat Najm-aldin, at whose sugges-
tion Sultan Salah-aldin (the Ayyubite of Egypt, who
died A.H. 589= A. D. 1193, see No. 493 above) founded
a madrasah in the precincts of Shafi'i's tomb (in Misr)
and appointed Najin-aldin professor of the same

; the
latter was buried afterwards in the same tomb, on
fol. 297

b
.

800. Alsadr-alajall Zain-aldin Sa'id, with the hono-

rary epithet of Hatim-alzaman
;

he wrote occasionally
ruba'is, on fol. 297

b
.

801. Shaikh Haji Muhammad, who was a disciple
of Mir Sayyid 'Ali Hamadani (Safinat-alauliya, No. 135)
in the fourth generation, and had himself thirty-seven
Khalifas, among whom are the most renowned : Shaikh
'Imad-aldin Fadl, Maulana Muhammad Zahid, who
lived a long time in Balkh, Sadr-aldin Harawi, also

in Balkh, Shaikh Nur-aldiu Muhammad Khwaf
i, and

his grandson Shaikh 'Abd-allatif (or rather Nur-aldin

'Abd-allatif, as the following copy reads) in Khwarizm
;

Shaikh Haji also composed poetry, on fol. 298".
802. Maulana Nau'i, a poet, who at the time of the

composition of this work was in the service of prince

Dauiyal (the third son of the emperor Akbar), on fol.

298*.

Tarshlz, on fol. 298*:
803. Khwajah Mir 'Ali (in the following copy Shir

Ali), a poet, who was in the service of Muhammad
Jugi Bahadur, the son of Mirza Shahrukh, in whose
honour he wrote all his verses, on fol. 298b .

804. Ahli, a poet, who got enamoured with prince
Faridun, the son of Sultan Husain Mirza, on fol. 298b .

805. Maulana Tuti, a kasidah-writer in the reign of

Abu-alkasim Babar, the grandson of Shahrukh (Bilbar
died A.H. 86i=A. D. 1457, see No. 660); he died,

according to a ta'rikh by Mir 'Alishir :

JaS
. c*

A.H. 866 (A. D. 1462), on fol. 298
b

.

806. Mir Sadr-alislam, a very shrewd and sagacious
man and an occasional poet, on fol. 299

a
.

807. Nadiri, another poet, on fol. 299*.
Jundbdd (also Gunabad and Junabid), on fol. 299*:
808. Mas'ud alnuki, a poet in Sultan Bahrain's time,

on fol. 299*.
809. Mirza Kasim, i.e. Mirza Muhammad Kasim

Kasimi, the author of a &_L_aLl (the ,
.-> t^liaLi.,

which celebrates the exploits of Sliah Isma'il Safawi and
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was dedicated to Shah Tahmasp, see the Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 5i3-5 J 7). a yj*" j J^J,
a
i^\Jj (not -.U fc>

as the following copy reads), and a j-U
^.^a\^,

extracts

from all of which are given here (conip. besides the

Khulasat-alkalam, Bodleian Cat., No. 390, 58), on

fol. 299
b

.

810. Maulana 'Abdi, a good mathnawi-writer, on

fol. 300".
811. Mir 'Abd-albaki, a good rubai-writer, on fol.

300".
812. Shitabi, a poet, on fol. 3OO

b
.

Tiln^n fol. 30o
b

:

813. Maulana Mu'in 'Allamah, founded a madrasah

and a ufic convent in his native town, on fol. 3OO
1
'.

814. Maulana Hasan, from whose mathnawi some

baits are quoted here, on fol. 3OO
b

.

815. Mir Hajj, contemporary with Mir 'Alishir, lived

in seclusion for almost forty years ;
he left some poetry,

on fol. 301".
816. Maulana Hairati, a poet, who left his native

town and went to 'Irak
;

he wrote a famous kasidah

in honour of Shah Tahmasp, on fol. 301".

817. Muwali, a good physician and occasional poet;

he spent most of his time in Yazd as companion of

Shah Nur-aldin Ni'mat-allah Baki, on fol. 302*

818. Maulana Nithari, a good astronomer, and author

of a mathnawi, styled j^JJj jj~, (cypress and pheasant),

as well as of a diwan, on fol. 302*.

819. Hawa'i, wrote ruba'is, on fol. 302*.

820. Dhauki, another poet, on fol. 302".

821. Aftkti, likewise a poet, on fol. 3O2
a

.

fuhistdn\in the following copy KA'in, which is the

name of the chief town of Kuhistan), on fol. 302" :

822. Shams-aldin Muhammad bin Amin-aldin, a re-

nowned Shaikh and Saintwho died in Harat,on fol. 3O2
b

.

823. Nizari, a Sufi, and according to the^-JI i_*~a-

an Isma'ili who chose his takhallus in honour of

Almustafa lidin-allah Nizar, the eldest son of Almus-

tansir billah Isma'ili, who had originally been designated

heir to the throne, but was afterwards repudiated by
his father, who appointed as his successor his younger
son Almueta'li-billah ; thereupon after Almustansir's

death the Isma'ilis split into two factions, one of

which adhered to the Imamship of Nizar, as Nizari

did himself; he was a poet of considerable power (his

death is fixed in A.H. 720= A.D. 1320, see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 524), on fol. 3O2
b

.

824. Kushkki (^jZ&jf), an intimate friend and

panegyrist of Sultan Sanjar, on fol. 303".

825. Ra'is Hasan Salah Birjandi (Birjand is one of

the boroughs of Kuhistan), wrote poetry occasionally, on

fol. 303
b

.

826. Maulana Muhammad bin Husam, commonly
known as Ibn Husam, the author of the s-U ^Li.
(a mathnawi celebrating the exploits of 'Ali bin Abi

Talib, in imitation of Firdausi's Shahnama, composed
A.H. 83O=A.D. 1427, see Bodleian Cat., No. 512) and

of a diwan, on fol. 303^.

827. Maulana Fasih-aldin Muhammad Nizam!, a

great mathematician and astronomer, author of a
*J

f

commentary on Jaghmini's yoa^*, on fol. 304*.

828. Maulana Jalal-aldin Muhammad Wa'iz, on fol.

304"-
829. Maulana JamshSd, one of the wazirs of Sultan

Husain Mirza, on fol. 304*.
830. Maulana 'Abd-al'all Birjandi, an astronomer,

who for eighty years drew up the annual calendar, in

order to support his children, on fol. 304".

831. Maulana Afdal, one of the great 'Ulamas of

this time (i.e. the time when this work was composed),
on fol. 304".

832. Asaff, son of Khwajah Ni'mat-allah, who was

some time wazir of Sultan Abu Said (died A. H. 873=
A. D. 1469, see No. 635); Asafi himself was some time

a favourite of Nizam-aldin Mir 'Alishir, and some

other time be was enjoying the companionship of

Badi'-alzaman Mirza (Sultan Husain Mirza's eldest son,

who died A.H. 920 or 92i=A.D. 1514, 1515)- His

death is fixed by a ta'rikh of Amir Sultan Ibrahim

Amini, viz.
,.yjj; ju.Tua^,

in A.H. 923 (A.D. 1517);

he left a diwan, on fol. 304".
833. Maulana Wall, greatly esteemed in Khur&san

and particularly in Sistan ;
he 'was the author of a

diwan, on fol. 304^.
834. Khusrawi, in the service of prince Salim (Ak-

bar's son, who assumed as emperor the title of Jahangir),

a great expert in archery and a poet, on fol. 305".

, 835. Baka'i, a poet, on fol. 3O5
b

.

Bistdm, on fol. 3O5b :

836. Sultan-al'arifin Shaikh Abu Yazid Taifur bin

'Isa bin Sarusan (^jL-j^,
in the Safinat-alauliya, No.

66, Sarushan), one of the greatest Shaikh's and Saints,

who lived thirty years in the Syrian desert sleepless

and starving, and enjoyed the tuition of 1 1 3 Pirs ;
the

statement, however, that he also was a disciple of the

Imam Ja'far Sadik, must be a mistake, as the latter

died A.H. i48=A.D. 765 (Safinat-alauliya, No. io),and
Abu Yazid Bistami A. H. 261 (A.

D. 875) ;
the second of

the two ruba'is, quoted here as from this Shaikh's

pen, is identical with one usually ascribed to Abu
Said bin Abu-alkhair (viz. No. 41 in Ethe's Ruba'is

des Abu Sa'id bin Abulkhair, Sitzungsberichte der

bayrischen Academic, philos.-philol. Classe, 1878, p. 44),

on fol. 305**.

837. Shaikh Abu-alhasan Kharakani (Safinat-alauliya,

No. 67), contemporary with Abu
'

Ali ibn Sina ;
Kharakan

is a borough in the district of Bistam, on fol. 3o6
b

.

838. Shaikh Diya-aldin 'Umar, on fol. 307*.

DAmayhAn,o\\ fol. 3O7b :

839. Abu Ja'far, a great Sufi, who was met by one

of the saints in Madlnah during the life-time of Shaikh

Abubakr Kitabi (who died in Makkah A.H. 322= A. D.

934, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 223), on fol. 3O7
b

.

840. Minucihr!, the great panegyrist of Sultan

Mahmud of Ghazna, and his successors, with the nick-

name of Shastgalla (died A.H. 483=A.D. 1090, see

the edition of his diwan with translation, notes, and

introduction by A. de Biberstein Kazimirski, Paris,

1887), on fol. 307
b

.

Isfahan, on fol..3o8
b

:

841. Salman Farisl (Salman the Persian, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 17), one of the companions of the prophet,

with his original name Mahiyah bin Badakhshan bin

Adrakhsh (LJii.JJT,
or as the following copy reads,

F f 2
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Adhrakhsh or Adharaksh, ^JjiT) ; he is stated here,
as in the Safiuat, to have reached the age of 250, or,

according to the majority of traditions, even of 350
years, on fol. 309^.

842. Shaikh 'All Suhail, contemporary with the

Khalifs 'Umar and 'Uthman, on fol. 3iob .

843. Shaikh Najm-aldin, lived for a long time in the

holy precincts of Makkah, on fol. 3io
b

.

844. Ibrahim bin 'Isa, a saint who could walk
across the water, on fol. 3iob .

845 and 846. Abu Gharib and Abu 'Abdallah, two
other saints, the former great in performing miracles,
the latter renowned because for forty years he did not
lift up his head from the ground nor saw the sky, on
fol. 3 1 oli.

847. Abu Muslim Marwazi, the great pioneer of the

'Abbaside cause; Hamzah of Isfahan calls him a
descendant of Hamzah bin 'Ammar, and traces his

pedigree back to Gudarz, the old Iranian king ; others

connect him with the great wazir Buzurjmihr, and
others again with Salit, the son of a concubine of 'Abd-
allah bin 'Abbas. He was born about A. H. 100 (A. D.

718, 7 r 9) in Isfahan, but brought up in Kufah, and
had an equal command over Persian and Arabic. From
A.H. 120-128 (A. D. 738-746) he was governor of

Khurasan in Marw, where lie proclaimed the 'Abbasides

as lawful heirs to the Khilafat. He was put to death
A.H. 137 (A.D. 755) by order of the Khalif Al-Mansur,
the second 'Abbaside (who reigned A.H. 136-158=^.0.
754-775), on fol. 3io

b
.

848. Abu Ja'far Muhammad bin 'AH, with the

epithet Jamal-aldin, was first attached to the court of

Sultan Mahmud bin Muhammad bin Malikshah (who
succeeded his father in A.H. 511=: A.D. 1118); at

a later period he became wazir of the ruler of Mausil,

Atabeg Zangi bin Aksunkar (a post he filled, according
to Eieu ii. p. 56ob, from A.H. 54i~558=A. D. 1146-
1163). He accompanied the poet Khakani on his

pilgrimage to Makkah and Madinah, and the latter

dedicated to him as token of gratitude his famous

mathnawi, c^l/
j<JI Us? (the date of this journey,

given here as A. H. 466, is of course quite nonsensical).
Jamal-aldin was deposed from his wazirship by the

Atabeg Kutb-aldin Maudud A.H. 558, and died in prison
one year later, A.H. 559 (A.D. 1164), on fol. 3ii

a
.

849. Abu-alhasan, with the epithet of Jalal-aldin,
son of the preceding wazir, on fol. 3ii

b
.

850. Abu Abdallah Muhammad bin Safi-aldin, with
the epithet of 'Imad-aldin Katib, went in early youth
to Baghdad, and after completing his studies he entered
the service of the wazir Yahya bin Hubairah, who
appointed him superintendent (^kli) of Basrah and
Wasit. After one or two years' employment in this

office he went to Damascus and became munsht of

SultSn Nur-ald!n of Syria (who reigned A.H. 541-569
=A. D. 1146-1173); after whose death he stayed in

Mausil and also entered for some time Sultan Salah-
aldin's service. He survived the latter great monarch
of Egypt (who died A.H. 589= A.D. 1193). His death,
which is not fixed here, took place A.H. 597 (A.D.
1 201). He is the author of the o^aiil ij*? i_>L$7the

j<it!l i^jo,.
i_>l^i

(j
<i .ll

i'JJ^a. jj*i\\ sJj^, see J. Au-

mer, Arabic Cat., p. 2 lo^the^Ldl j^JI v\^(a, history

of Sultan Salah-aldin in seven volumes), the -ll i_>l^i

in two volumes, the JjjJl jjic J ., M i_>b the I_>LL^'

i^Wll (in the following copy ii^aj) s^-a-i,
a history of

the Saljuks, a JJL-, uW1 ' and a poetical diwan, in

four volumes, on fol. 3ii
b

.

851. Laith bin Sa'd alfahmi, a great traditionist and

legal authority, on fol. 312*.
852. Abu Sahl bin Salman bin Muhammad, known

as Sa'luki, a great grammarian, born A.H. 296 (A.D.

908, 909), died A.H. 369 (A. D. 979, 980), on fol. 312".
853. Hafiz Abu Na'im, an authority in traditions

dealing with the Ahl-i-Bait, on fol. 312".
854. Abu 'Abd-alrahman Nafi', one of the seven

Kuran-readers, died A.H. 169 (A.D. 785, 786), on fol.

312^.
855. Da'ud bin 'All al-Tahiri, traditionist, lived in

Baghdad, and had daily 400 disciples in his majlis, on
fol. 312".

856. Abubakr Da'ud, a legal authority and a good
Arabic poet, author of the

8r*jJI >->\^> the i_>l^S

Jj-oi'l AJjjLj* ^1 J^ojJl, the .Ix^cill i_jli, the <_>Lii

^LajLjiH,
and the

^IxiiH t_>Lo (styled in the following

copy j\jJ y\ i_>Ui), on fol. 312".

857. Yahya bin 'Abdallah, author of the jj.ti

(history of Isfahan), died A.H. 445 (A.D.

1053, 1054), on fol. 3i2b .

858. Shams-aldin Mahmud, author of a -- . ^* -.^
(_*^.l=- ^.1 (commentary on the t - : 11 .*-* of

Jamal-aldin Abu 'Amr 'Uthman bin 'Umar Maliki, who
died A.H. 646= A.D. 1248, 1249), of a ,*JUj_.

a AJ^s
1

-y-1 (i.e. the .viAill ^i on the
A^^JiJI

by Nasir-aldin Tusi, who died A.H. 672=A.D. 1273,

1274), a (^.Lj-^JI -.l4J- rfz>, and a

xJLkx, a commentary on

Naslr-aldin 'Abdallah bin 'Umar Baidawi's (died A. H.

68s=A.D. 1286)^^ /tJ^-t);
he died A.H. 749 (A.D.

1348), see Loth, Arabic MSS., pp. 106 and in; here

the date of his death is not given, on fol. 3i2
b

.

859. Abu-alfaraj 'Ali ibn al-Husain alkurashi, gram-
marian, physician, astronomer, poet, musician, and

traditionist, author of the famous
^Lcill t_>L^7 which

he collected in the course of fifty years ;
he was born

A.H. 284 and died A.H. 356 (A.D. 897-967), on fol.

3I2
b

.

860. Ahmad bin 'Abdallah, the author of the A_JL>.
t

LJjjII
and a ^L^j^l ^.^,

died A. H. 436 (A.D. 1044,

1045), on fol. 3i2
b

.
^

861. Abu 'Umar Musa bin 'Abd-almalik, was first

in the service of the 'Abbasides, went then to the

Maghrib and was greatly honoured by the Amir Tamim
Mu'izz lidinillah. If this Amir is identical with Abu
Tamim Ma'add al-Mu'izz, the Fatimide Sultan who
ruled over Egypt A.H. 341-365 (A.D. 953-975, 976),
the date of Abu 'Umar's death, as given here, viz. A. H.

246, must at least be 100 years later, on fol. 3i2
b

.

862. Muhammad bin Mu'ammar alkurashi, on fol.

3I2
b

.

863. Hakim Abu Mu'in Nasir bin Khusrau bin
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Harith bin 'Ali bin Husain bin 'Ali bin Muhammad
bin 'Ali bin Musa-alrida (comp. Ethe, Nasir bin

Khusrau's Leben, Denken und Dichten, in Travaux de

la 66 session du Congres international des Orientalistes

a Leide, vol. ii. Leyden, 1884) ; the shortest and

probably oldest version of his fictitious autobiography
is given here in full

;
the correct dates of his birth and

death are A.H. 394 (A.D. 1004) and 481 (A.D. 1088),
on fol. 3i2b .

864. Abu-alma'ali Nahhas,who succeeded Muhammad
Ghailan in the lord-lieutenancy under Sultan Malikshah,
and rose towards the end of Malikshah's reign (who
died A.H. 48s=A. D. 1092) to the rank of a muster-

master or general ((_^lc)
of the army of Sultan

Barkiyaruk and Sultan Muhammad, Malikshah's sons
;

when a feud ensued between the two brothers, Abu-
alma'ali fled to Hillah, the governor of which became
his pupil, and left to him the whole political and

financial administration of the country. Througli some

cause Abu-alma'ali was some time after imprisoned,
but escaped after enduring many hardships and joined

Barkiyaruk again, in whose service he died
;

he left

a considerable amount of poetry, on fol. 316".
865. Sadr-aldiu Khujandi, kadi-alkudat of Isfahan,

contemporary with Zahir (Zahir-aldin Faryabi, who died

A.H. 598=A.D. 1 202?); he wrote ruba'is, on fol. 31 6b .

866. Jamal-aldin Khujandi, son of the preceding

poet, on fol. 317*.
867. Imam-aralam Sharaf-aldaulah wa-aldin Mu-

hammad Shufurwah, a poet of the time of Sultan Arslan

bin Toghrul Saljuki (who reigned A.H. 556~57i=A.D.
1161-1176), on fol. 317*.

868. Zahir-aldin 'Abdallah Shufurwah, first cousin

to the preceding poet, wrote poetry also, on fol. 3i8
b

.

869. Jamal-aldiu bin 'Abd-alrazzak, whose diwan
is still extant

;
he was a panegyrist of the Sa'idis

(according to Taki Kashi he died A.H. 588=A.D. 1192,
see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 445 and 446, and Rieu ii.

p. 581*), on fol. 319*.

870. Kamal-aldin Isma'il (with the epithet jii.
.jLxll, which is left out here), son of the preceding
Jamal-aldin and still more renowned as poet than his

father
;
a brother of his was Mu'in-aldin 'Abd-alkarim

;

he fell in the general massacre of the people of Isfahan

by the Moghuls under Uktai Ka'an (the usual date

assigned is A.H. 635=A.D. 1237, 1238; here no date

is given), on fol. 321".
871. Rafi'-aldin Mas'ud (or bin Mas'ud) Lunbani,

contemporary with Kamal-aldin Isma'il, on fol. 324**.
872. Rafi'-aldin 'Abd-al'aziz Lunbani, another poet

(whose death is fixed by Taki Kashi in A.H. 603=
A.D. 1206, 1207), on fol. 325

b
.

873. Farid Ahwal, a panegyrist of the Sa'idis like

Jamal-aldin bin 'Abd-alrazzak and Kamal-aldin Isma'il,
on fol. 325b .

874. Shaikh Auhadi, who is wrongly called by others

a native of Maragha, pupil of Shaikh Auhad-aldin

Kirmani, author of the famous mathnawi .. ..la., an

imitation of Sana'i's Hadikah, and of a mystic diwan.
He began to flourish under Arghunkhau (A.H. 683-
690=A.D. 1284-1291), and died A.H. 738=A.D.
1 337~ I 338 (the date of death given here on the

authority of Daulatshah, viz. A.H. 6g7=A. D. 1298, is

that of his teacher Auhad-aldin Kirmani, with whom
Auhadi has frequently been confounded by Persian

biographers-; see liieu ii. p. 619 ; Bodleian Cat., Nos.

785789 and 1904, 19; and Safinat-alauliya, NOB. 333
and 349), on fol. 326".

875. Kamal-aldin Ziyad, a poet, on fol. 328*.
876. Shams-aldin bin Fakhr-alilin (i.e. Shams-i-

Fakhri), panegyrist of Shall Abu Ishak of Fars and
'Irak (reigned A.H. 742-754=^0. 1341-1353) and
author of a Farhang or Persian dictionary, dedicated

to the same monarch (i.e. the fourth part, oJj As.,

of his encyclopaedical work, ol _UyLj
II

, \ -~ ~

^iLx-", edited by Salemann, Kasan, 1887, under the

title of ' Shams-i-Fachrii Ispahanensis Lexicon Per-

sicum,' see also Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix. p. 417

sq.), on fol. 328
a

.

877. Hamza-i-Isfahan5, with the epithet of Shah-

suwar-i-midmar-i-nuktadani (^JbsjLxi
.1 . -f-

-
,\j ^

*.
,

the champion horseman of the hippodrome of sagacity),

the author of the famous
j\l (completed A. H. 350=

A.D. 961, edited by Gottwaldt, Leipzig, 1844), on fol.

3 28
b

878. Khwajah Amin-aldin Hasan, contemporary with

Hafiz, who praises him in one of his ghazals, on fol. 328
b

.

879. Mirza Yar Ahmad, spent some time in com-

panionship with Amir Najm-aldin Gilani, the wakil

or administrator of the realm, after whose death he was
himself raised to that office by Shah Isma'il Safawi

(A.H. 909~930=A. D. 1503-1524) and honoured with

the epithet of Najm-i-thani (the second Najm); in

a battle against the Uzbegs of Transoxania, he was
taken prisoner and put to death by order of 'Ubaid-

allahkhan the 3rd of Eamadan, A.H. 918 (A.D. 1512,
November 12), on fol. 329*.

880-882. Mirza Kamal-aldin Shah Husain, who was

Najm-i-thani's successor in the office of wazir or wakil;
he was assassinated by Mihtar Shah Kuli, and his

body was interred in Karbala
;
he left two sons, Mirza

Isma'il, who lived in Isfahan bent upon the pleasures of

the chase, and Mirza Zahir-aldin Ibrahim, a studious

man and a good calligrapher, who occasionally com-

posed good ruba'is, on fol. 329b.

883-885. Mirza Salman (in the following copy spelt

throughout Sulaiman), a good Insha-writer and poet ;

he was first appointed superintendent of public works
under Shah Tahmasp; under Sultans Isma'il II (A.H.

984~985=A. D. 1576-1577) and Muhammad Khuda-
banda (A. H. 985~995=A. D. 1577-1587) he rose to the

rank of wazir
; during the invasion of Khurasan, when

on the point of capturing Harat, he was assassinated by
some discontented Amirs

;
he left two sons, Mirza

'Abdallah, who also wrote poetry occasionally, and

Nizam-almulk, on fol. 33O
b

.

886. Saif-aldin Mahmud Kaja'i, a good mathema-
tician and astronomer and a clever satirist ; among his

pleasantries in verse (uyLIJi*) is an -U^l, some baits

of which are quoted here, together with a few verses

of a more serious character, on fol. 331".
887. Khwajah Afdal-aldin Muhammad Tarikah,

studied first in Kashau under the tuition of Maulana

Abu-alhasan, then went in pursuit of theological as

well as theosophical knowledge to the Arabian 'Irak, to
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Syria and Hijaz, and returned at last to his native

country, where he gained favour with Shah Tahmasp ;

he was twice, under Shah Tahmasp and under Shah Mu-
hammad Khudabanda, appointed wall of the sepulchre
of 'All bin Musa alrida (his death took place about

A. H. iooo=A. D. 1592, see Rieu ii. p. 669
b
); he was

a good ruba'i-writer, on fol. 33 i
a

.

888. Khalifah Asad-allah, on fol. 33 i b .

889. Amir Shuja'-aldin Mahmud, a grandson of the

preceding Khalifah
;

his father, Khaltfah Sayyid 'All,

was honoured by Shah Tahmasp with the epithet of

Khalifa-i-Sultani, on fol. 33 i b .

890. Amir Taki-aldin, known as Mir Shah, went to

the Dakhan and rose to the rank of a peshwa or wakil

under Sultan Ibrahim Kutbshah (A. H. 957-988= A. D.

1550-1580) ; when Sultan Muhammad Kuli Kutbshah

(A.H. 988-1020= A.D. 1580-1612) ascended the throne

he saw himself compelled to resign his office, and got
leave to perform the pilgrimage, but on the way to the

holy cities he died; he left some poetry, on fol. 332".
891. Amir Shams-aldin, went to Bijapur and obtained

there the honorary title of Sadrjahan ;
in his poetry he

used the takhallus of Hashimi, on fol. 332a
.

892. Kadi Nuri, a poet of considerable renown

(according to Rieu ii. p. 669**, a pupil of Khwajah
Afdal-aldln Muhammad Tarikah, No. 887 above); two
of his best kasidas are given here in full, on fol. 332".

893. Zafar-alialam Sa'idi, another poet, on fol. 334
a

.

894. Amir Jalal-aldin Husain Sala'i, a poet, on fol.

334
ft

-

895. Maulana Taki-aldin Majd-alhuzni, a poet, who
died in the Panjab, a little over 50 years old, on fol. 334*".

896. Maulana Damiri, the renowned poet, who first

used Baghban as takhallus, but changed it into Damiri
at the request of Shah Tahmasp Safawi; he wrote

altogether 100,000 baits, that is 70,000 in the form of

ghazals, 12,000 in that of kasidas, which are all in

praise of the Imams, and the rest in that of mathnawis,
vz. li, J-J
s_U

J.XJL_,
and .Ljxill y-^ (correctly in the follow-

ing copy, jL-ill ila., see Bodleian Cat., No. 395,

1424). He imitated the diwans of a number of

famous poets, viz. Sa'dl's in his JiU Ji~o, Amir
Khusrau's in his

J^j i) j^ .*, , Khwajah Hasan's in

his JU ^jjfc (in the following copy JUilU ^j^-,
in the Bodleian Cat., loc. cit. JL. (̂ ^>.), Shaikh

Kamal's in his JU^^L^I, Hafiz's in his
J^Jl ^^

(in the Bodleian Cat. misspelt as ^U^c), Jami's in his

JUll jj^, Baba Fighani's in his JL cJf, Shahi's

in his
JiU.^s-', Banna'i's (according to the Bodleian

Cat. Thana'i'e) in his JWiy, Salih's in his JljL. ^j,
Asafi's in his J^U. vis-, ShahidS's in his Jli *--**,

Humayun's in his JUi. /u>]jJ,
and Mirza Ashrafjahan's

in his JLaj ii^j,
on fol. 335*.

897. Maulana Muhammad Sharif Sarmadi, a poet,
on fol. 336

b
.

898. Amir Ruzbahan SabrJ, poet and musician,
withdrew after a gay life into the Friday mosque of

Isfahan, and spent there his remaining days in constant

reading of the Kuran, on fol. 336^.

899. Maulana Shikibi (in the following copy quite

distinctly Maulana 'Isa), came to India and gained
the favour of the Sipahsalar 'Abd-alrahim Khankhanan

(see Nos. 216-218 in this Cat.), in whose honour he

wrote a &^l3 ,_yl,
for which he received 10,000

rupees ; lengthy quotations are given here from this

poem as well as from his ghazals and ruba'is, on fol. 337*.
900. Aka Shahaki, a poet, on fol. 338^.
901. Shifa'i, likewise a poet, son of Hakim Maulana,

a clever physician, on fol. 338
b

.

902. Maulana Babashah Katib, a famous calligrapher,
who received for 1000 baits 3 tomans= 100 rupees; he

also composed original poetry, on fol. 339*.
903. Baba Talib, lived about thirty years in Kashmir,

and when that country was conquered by Akbar, he

gained the favour of that great monarch; he wrote

verses occasionally, on fol. 339*.
904. Abu-alkasim Amri, a poet, was imprisoned and

blinded by order of Shah Tahmasp, whose panegyrist
he had been for thirty years, because he was suspected
of believing in metempsychosis (^>\jj),

on fol. 339*.

905. Niki, a poet, on fol. 339
b

.

906. Safiya, another poet, on fol. 339
b

.

907. Ghiyatha, used in his poetry as takhallus

Mansab
(>_* * :

, according to the following copy,

Munsif, i - -

-),
on fol. 339

b
-

908. Maulan<i Wafa ; among other specimens of his

poetry portions of a kasidah are quoted here, in which
the description of a horse is given, on fol. 34O

a
.

909. Maulana Dakhli, a poet, on fol. 34O
a

.

910. Da'i, son of Maulana Damiri (No. 896), dervish

and verse-writer, on fol. 34O
b

.

911. Harfi, a nephew of Niki (No. 905); this poet
is left out in the present copy, and the bait quoted of

him in the following copy is assigned here to Da'i.

912. Abu 'Ali, the son of Hakim Khabbaz (whether
this Hakim Khabbaz is really identical with Khabbazi,
see No. 752 above, as has been assumed in Rudagi's
' Vorlaufer und Zeitgenossen,' Nos. n and 12, appears

very doubtful now, as Khabbazi was a native ofNishapur,
and Abu 'Ali is classed here among the modern poets
of Isfahan), on fol. 34O

b
.

913. Wafa'i Kiir, another modern poet, on fol. 34O
b

.

914. Mir Amani, who had been nearly fifty years an

opium-eater at the time when this work was composed,
without impairing his brain-power, on fol. 34Ob .

915. Maulana Madhaki, a poet, on fol. 34Ob .

916. Maulana 'Ali Suratkban ( uU^o, correctly

Suratkhwan, ^jl^i^o,
a sort of juggler, who produces

forms of angels and human beings in the public square
and tells their fate on the resurrection-day), was

originally a cutler
;
some baits he wrote on the death

of his son are quoted here, on fol. 34O
b

.

917. Maulana (or Mir) Nazar Zamaui, wrote poetry

occasionally, on fol. 34O
b

.

918. Mir 'All Najjar (the carpenter), of whom a

ruba'i is quoted, on fol. 341".
919 and 920. Kalami and Salami, two brothers who

made themselves favourably known by their verses, on

fol. 341*.
921. Maulana Badhli, an occasional poet, on fol. 341.
Natanz (in the province of Isfahan), on fol. 34i

a
:

922. Shaikh Nur-aldin bin 'Abd-alsamad, who was
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in Sufic lore a pupil of Shaikh Najib-aldin 'Ali bin

Buzghush of Sbiraz (who died A. H. 6 78= A. D. 1279,

1280, Safinat-alauliya, No. 150); among his own

disciples were Shaikh 'Izz-aldin Mahmud and Shaikh

Kamal-aldin 'Abd-alrazzak, both of Kashan (see Nos.

931 and 932 below), on fol. 341*.

923. Khwajah Amirbeg, a son of Shaikh Muhammad

Kajahi Tabriz! (Kajah, ^s>,
is a village near Tabriz,

see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 655, note i) and a relative

of Amir Zakariyya ; although his father lived in Tabriz,

he himself was born in Natanz ;
under Shah Tahmasp

he was for some time wall of the sepulchre of the

Imam Ali bin Musa alrida (see No. 887 above) and

also wazir of Khurasan, on fol. 34i
a

.

924. Mirza Hisabi, a good musician and poet (under
the Safawis, it seems), on fol. 34i

b
.

925. Ashubi, poet and calligrapher, on fol. 342".

Zaw&rah, on fol. 342":
926. Maulana Muhammad Murshidl, a good meta-

physician, astronomer, and poet, on fol. 34'2
a

.

927. Mir Manhi, a clever poet, on fol. 342
a

.

Ardastdn, on fol. 342*:
928. Maulana Muhammad, a good astronomer, mathe-

matician, and geomancer ;
he was a contemporary and

friend of Maulana 'Alt Kushji (who died A.H. 879=
A. D. 1474, 1475, see Bodleian Cat, No. 1515 sq.) in

the reign of Ulughbeg (who was assassinated A. H. 853
=A. D. 1449), on fol. 342

b
.

929. Kasirni, a poet, on fol. 343
a

.

930. Maulana Ghubari, of whom a ruba'i is quoted,
on fol. 343a .

K&sJi&n, on fol. 343":
931. Shaikh 'Izz-aldln Mahmud (see No. 922 above),

the author of the >-J,^e ^y5 an^ a commentary on

the iJob" of Ibn al-Farid (Safinat-alauliya, No. 332) ;

lie also wrote a^.nv-c" ^i.
or abridged commentary

to the same kasidah, and some ruba'is, on fol. 343
b

.

932. Shaikh Kamal-aldin 'Abd-alrazzak (see also

No. 922), author of the c^.jlj v-.~a> (comp. H.

Khalfa ii. p. 175, No. 2358), the cyU^Ui^l i_>US

s-lsj-JI (see G. Fliigel iii. p. 371 sq.; the first part of

it has been edited \>y Dr. A. Sprenger, Calcutta, 1845,

under the title,
'

Abdur-razzaq's Dictionary of the

technical terms of the Sufies'), the .,11 ijoj^j ^J,
(a commentary on the jCil ,jj-aJ by Ibn 'Arabi, who

died A.H. 638=A.D. 1240, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 60),

tlie ^^JLJI ^L-. -^i (a commentary on the
Jj(^>

^^oLJI by Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari, who died

A.H. 481= A. D. 1088, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 300),

and other works (in G. Flugel i. p. 463, a
^i,

i^jdl ilJUJI, by the same 'Abd-alrazzak Kashani,
is described) ;

he was a contemporary of Shaikh

Rukn-aldin 'Ala-aldaulah Simnani (who died A.H. 736
=A.D. 1336, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 132), with whom
he had many controversies on Sufic topics ;

his death,

the date of which is not mentioned here, took place in

A.H. 730=A.D. 1329, 1330, on fol. 343
b

.

933. Nasili-almuluk (the counsellor of kings, in

the following copy ^-Aj)
'Aziz alhadrat (bihadrat

in this copy) Abu Tahir Isma'il, was under Sultan

Malikshah, governor of Kashan, and gave the in-

habitants of that province a remission of taxes for four

years, on fol. 344
a

.

934. Mu'in-aldin Abu Nasr, was originally munshi
and auditor of Sultan Mahmud bin Muhammad Saljukl

(who succeeded his father Muhammad, the second son

of Malikshah, A.H. 511 = A. D. 1118); under Sultan

Sanjar he was first appointed governor of Rai and
afterwards wazir of the realm

;
he was finally assassi-

nated by one of the Isma'ills or followers of Hasan

Sabbah, on fol. 344".
935. Fakhr-aldin Tahir, son of the preceding Mu'ln-

aldin, was wazir of Sultan Alp Arslan (correctly

Arslanshah).bin Toghrul bin Muhammad bin Malikshah

(who reigned A.H. 556~57i=A.D. 1161-1176), but

died young, on fol. 344
a

.

936. Sharaf-aldin Anushirwan alkhalidi, was for

some years wazir of the 'Abbaside Khalif Al-Mustarshid-

billah (A.H. 5i2-529=A. D. 1118-1135); the further

statement we find here, that after the Khalif's death he

entered the service of Sultan Mahmud bin Muhammad
Saljuki and was for seven years wazir of that ruler,

cannot be true, as Sultan Mahmud died A.H. 525 (A.D.

1131), four years before the Khalif, comp. also Elfachri,

ed. Ahlwardt, pp. 354355, where the death of Anu-
shirwan (or as he is called there, Anusharwan bin

Khalid) is fixed in A.H. 532 (A.D. 1138). It is the

same wazir for whom Harir! (died A.H. 516= A.D.

1122) composed his immortal Makamat, on fol. 344a .

937. Sadr-alimam alajall alfadil Afdal-aldin Mu-

hammad, the great ruba'i-writer and author of a number

of Sufic tracts, as JU5JI p-,lA- t.-v^, i-L> JV'
tj,

s-U
,-jljjla.,

i-li (j0j-, fcLi Ltjl, and others, the cor-

rect date ofwhose death is A.H. 707= A.D. 1307, 1308 (see

Bodleian Cat., No. 749 ;
Kieu ii. p. 829

b
).

It is stated

here in the beginning that Khwajah Nasir-aldin, i.e.

Nasir-aldin Tusi (died A.H. 672=A. D. 1273, 1274),
wrote verses in his praise, but, a few lines further on,

the story of Muhammad 'Aufi about a certain Khwajah
Afdal in Sultan Mahmud's time is unscrupulously
referred to the present Afdal-aldin Kashi who lived 300
years later, on fol. 344

b
.

938. Alsayyid alajall Shams-aldin Muhammad bin

'Ali, a poet, on fol. 345
b

.

939. Ra'is-ala'immah Nasir-aldin, likewise a poet,
on fol. 345

l
>.

940. Akda-alkudat Maulana Tmad-aldin, was ac-

cording to Maulana Mu'in Juwaini's statement in his

(jU^lX-i (composed A.H. 735=A.D. 1334, 1335, see

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1447-1449) the confidant of the

famous wazir of Sultan Abu Sa'id, Khwnjah Ghiyath-
aldin Muhammad bin Khwajah Kashid-aldin (who rose

to the rank of wazir A.H. 728=A. D. 1328, and was

put to death A.H. 7s6=A. D. 1336); he also wrote

poetry, on fol. 346
a

.

941. Sayyid-alkalam Sayyid Ashraf, a writer in

verse and prose (probably identical with Sayyid Jalal-

aldin Ashraf Kashi, who flourished in the reign of

Hulagu's son Abakakhan, A.H. 663-68o=A. D. 1265-

1282, see A. Spreo'ger, Catal., p. 71, 1. 3), on fol. 346".

942. Afdal-alshu'ara Radi-aldiu alkhashshab (the

timber-merchant) ;
besides other verses, some baits are
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quoted here which he composed in praise of Shaikh

'Umar Suhrawardi (who is probably identical with the

well-known Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, whose original
name was 'Umar bin Muhammad and who died A. H.

632=A. D. 1234, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 148), on

fol. 346
b

.

943. Shaikh (or Sayyid) Jamiil-aldin, contemporary
with Abakakhan and imitator of Sa'di, on fol. 346

b
.

944. Maulana Kamal-aldin, a writer in verse and

prose, on fol. 347*.
945. Maulana Kamal-aldin Hasan, author of a dlwan

of kasidas and ghazals, mainly in honour of the Amir-

almu'minin 'All bin Abi Talib, on fol. 347*. t

946. Maulana Shams-aldin, author of a yljU jj\5

^li. (Ghazankhan reigned A. H. 694~7O3= A. D. 1295-
j 304) and of a diwan of kasidas in praise of Khwajah
Baha-aldin Walad (probably Baha-aldin Sultan Walad,
Jalal-aldin Rumi's son, who died A.H. 7i2=A.D. 1312,
see the Manakib-al'arifin, No. 630 in this Cat., fasl vii,

and Safinat-alauliya, No. 139; Jalal-aldin Rumi's

father, Shaikh Baha-aldin Walad, who might be meant

too, died A.H. 628= A. D. 1231), on fol. 347
b

.

947. Zain-aldin Fakhta (or Fakhita, the ring-dove),
a poet and author of the

i^jill
_JLaJ ,

on fol. 347
b

.

948 and 949. Maulana Ghiyath-aldin Jamshid and

Maulana Mu'in-aldin, two well-known astronomers

under Mirza Ulughbeg (who was governor of Transox-

ania from A.H. 8i2-852=A.D. 1409-1448, and reigned
as independent monarch from A.H. 852-853=A. D.

1449), whom they assisted in compiling his astronomical

tables, the >1 W) - JJJ^>-
^05, comp. Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1515 sq. ;
Rieu ii. pp. 456 and 869

b
. Ghiyath-

aldin Jamshid died shortly after A. H. 823 (A. D. 1420),
on fol. 347

b
.

950. Maulana Muhtasham, the well-known poet (died
A.H. 996= A. D. 1588, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1050, and

Rieu ii. p. 665), on fol. 348*.
951. Mir Muhammad Taki Marwarid, lived in the

Dakhan, a good calligrapher and poet, on fol. 348b.

952. Maulana Diya-aldin, wrote mostly ruba'is, on

fol. 348
b

.

953. Eukn-aldin Mas'ud, a poet of the time of Shah

'Abbas I (he used, according to the Atashkada, Bod-

leian Cat., col. 282, No. 589, the takhallus Masih,

comp. also Rieu ii. p. 688), on fol. 349*.
954. Mir Haidar Rafiki (so distinctly in this and the

following copy (_/*,,
but the more correct takhallus

is Rafi'i, *.-O see Atashkada, in Bodleian Cat., col.

282, No. 571, with the additional title of Mu'amma),
famous by his ta'rikhs and riddles

;
there are quoted

here among others a ta'rikh on Shah Isma'il II's

accession and death (the last bait of which runs thus :

the first three words of the first hemistich giving
A.H. 984, the first three words of the second A.H. 985),
and also a ta'rikh on the completion of Shaikh Faidi's

well-known
L^aJ-o j^f ^....BI

or commentary on the

Kuran, which contains no letters with diacritical points,

viz. Surah 112, the numerical value of all the words of

which is equal to 1002 (A.H. IOO2=A. D. 1593, 1594).

He is also renowned by the clever way in which he used

to match words of exactly the same numerical value, for

instance, JLc and ,j\J, 'world' and 'transitory' (both
= 141); ^L^i-ol

and
^.jj^lS,

'Isfahan' and 'writer,' with

reference to the great number of clever authors born

there (both= 227) ; sy>
and

5-a.jj,

' Yazd '

and 'wife,'

probably on account of the beauty of the women of

that town (both=21); ,jLtA$ and
i_^ic,

' Kashan' and
'

scorpion,' scorpions abounding in that city according
to Yakut (both= 37 2); sjL*

and (_T-J, 'Sawa' and

'vile' (both=7 2); ^jL- and t<-,, 'inhabitant of

Sawa' and 'dog' (both=8o); i_jj-^ andjU, 'sweet-

heart' and 'coquetry' (both=58) ; sLl
aud^Ljj,

'Shah'

and 'conqueror' (both=3o6); ,_....! , ^U am] 5Lo ^l ^~-,

'(Shah) Tahmasp' and 'the world's refuge' (both=
117); u-Cc sLi and t_SLX> Li>, 'Shah 'Abbas' and
' Shah of Najaf,' where the tomb of 'All, the Shi'ite

sanctuary, is found (both= 439); v_>lji.
and ex^,

'sleep' and 'rest' (both=609); ^LaJl y\ and isLL.

^jjJI .,y> ,

' Abu-alkasim
'

(probably Shaikh Najm-
aldin Abu-alkasim of Hillah, the great ecclesiastical

authority amongst the Shi'ites, who died A.H. 676=
A. D. 1277) and 'the king of the judgment-day' (both
= 241); ei-.- ^ and ti, 'drunk' and 'wicked' (both=

500); (jU; and ic-olc, 'refractory' and 'rebellious'

(both=i7i); i^Jil
and ^Ua^i, 'the dweller in hell'

and 'Satan' (both=37o), on fol. 349
b

.

955. Amir Muhammad Hashim, with the takhallus

Sanjar, son of the preceding Mir Haidar and superior

to his father in the sweetness and eloquence of his

poetry; he also wrote occasionally ta'rikhs and riddles,

on fol. 350".
956. Amir Husaini, nephew of the same Mir Haidar

(who is again called here distinctly Rafiki), wrote

likewise poetry, on fol. 35O
b

.

957. Mirza Rafi'-aldin, a poet, on fol. 35o
b

.

958. Maulana Saifiir (^^^0 distinctly here in text

and index ;
more correctly in the following copy

composed verses at the request of theTaifur,

Safawi prince, Sultan Mustafa Mirza, on fol. 35o
b

.

959. Da'i, the brother of Malik (see No. 999 below),
a poet, on fol. 35o

b
.

960. Maulaua Fahmi, likewise a poet, on fol. 35O
b

.

961. Maulana Hatim, wrote some neat verses, on

fol. 35o
b

.

962. Shuja', who towards the end of his life wrote

a satire upon the governor of Khurasan and was

obliged to take to flight; he went to Isfahan, where

he hid himself for the remainder of his days, on fol. 351.
963. Maulana Haidar Dhihni, a poet who lived the

greater part of his life in the Dakhan, on fol. 35i
b

.

964. Rida'i, a poet, on fol. 35i
b

.

965. Adham, of whom a ruba'i is quoted here, on

fol. 352*.
966. Sharif, a poet, on fol. 352

a
.

967. Maksud (in the following copy Maksudi), one

of the gossiping writers of Kashan, on fol. 352b.

968. Muhammad Kasim Kisra
(ijj $), a grandson

of Ahli Shirazi (who died A.H. 942=A. D. 1535, 1536,

see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1027 and 1028), and poet, on

fol. 352 b
.
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969. Hayati, wrote many poems in the dialect of

Kaslian, on fol. 352
b

.

970. Sani'i, a poet who led a very sad life
;
towards

the end of his days he went to India, but died in

Lahur before he could settle there, on fol. 352
b

.

JarbAdMn, on fol. 353":
971. Najib-aldin, is stated here to have died under

the (last) Saljuks and to have been a panegyrist of the

Amirs of the fortress of
(jL-j (jLij ? "Washak in the

province of Isfahan) ; comp. on him A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 513, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 710, foot-note,
where he is called a contemporary of Zahir Faryabi
(who died A. H. 598=A. D. 1202, see Bodleian Cat.,
Nos. 582-584), on fol. 353".

972. Muhammad Yusuf, of whom one ruM'S is quoted,
on 353
Kamrah, on fol. 353

b
:

973. Maulana 'Ali Naki, a poet, on fol. 353
h

.

974. Ulfati, brother of 'Ali Naki, wrote also occa-

.sionally poetry, on fol. 354".

Kliwdnsdr, on fol. 354":
975. Shah-i-Karam, a poet, on fol. 354b .

976. Zulali (the famous mathnawi-writer under Sliah

'Abbas, who died A.H. 1025, 1026, or 1031 =A.D. 1616,

1617, or 1622; see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1081-1084; the

Khulasat-alkalam, No. 32, il>. col. 297 ; the Khulasat-

ulafkar, No. 116, ib. col. 306, etc.); only a few baits

are quoted here, and none of his mathuawis is men-
tioned by name, on fol. 354^.

977. Tabi'i, of whom some verses composed in the

prime of his youth are quoted here, on fol. 354b .

978. Ta'atS, a poet, of whom one ruba'i is given, on
fol- 354b;

979. Surudi, musician and poet, on fol. 355".
980. Baba Shukhi, excelled in various arts and

handicrafts, was a clever stone-cutter, a good lute-

player, and an occasional poet, on fol. 355".
981. Shah Murad, a writer in prose and verse, on

fol.
355\.

982. Taji (^U, so here in text and index, in the

following copy Naji, ^Li), a poet, son of Maulana

Hasan, who enjoyed a great reputation and authority

among the people of Kashan in the time of Sultan Mu-
hammad Safawi (see Nos. 883-885 above), on fol. 355

a
.

983. Tasnifi, a ruba'i-writer, on fol. 355
b

.

Far&lutn, on fol. 355b :

984. Jalal-aldin bin Ja'far, a clever poet; the ex-

tracts quoted are from a mathnawi of his, on fol. 355
b

.

Tafrish, on fol. 356b :

985. Mir Kudsi, a poet, like the two following ones,
on fol. 356b .

986. Mir 'Abd-alghani, on fol. 356''.
987. Maulana Wajhi, on fol. 35 7

a
.

Jyumm, on fol. 357*:
988. Shaikh Nizami, the great epic poet, usually

designated as Nizami of Ganja, since he spent in

the latter town almost his whole life
;

the large ex~

tracts given here are mainly taken from his diwan (the

authenticity of which has frequently been disputed, but
see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 618 and 619), on fol. 357".

989. Hakim Taki-aldin, one of the famous men of

'Irak, wrote some poetry, on fol. 359
b

.

990. Khwiijah Mas'ud, went under Sultan Husain
IND. OFF."

Mirza (A.H. 873-911 =A.D. 1469-1506) from bis

native place to Harat, and wrote a mathnawi of about

10,000 baits on the exploits of that monarch; he is

also the author of two munazarat or strife-poems :

j+j j u-^-i, sun and moon, and
JL?j i-J, sword and

pen, and of a diwan, on fol. 359
b

.

991. ShahSdi,A
was king of poets under Sultan Ya'kub

(i.e. Yu'kubbeg Ak-koyunlu, who reigned A.H. 883-896
=A. D. 1478-1491); after the Sultan's death he had
to flee, as he had made many enemies by his extreme
conceit and the disregard he had shown to the verses

of other poets ;
he went to India and settled in

Gujarat, where he died
;

his diwan of ghazals comprises
about 4000 l>aits, on fol. 359b .

992. Gulkhaui, the nephew of Shahhli and author

of a diwan, which, however, is not extant ; he was
a contemporary of Sultan Husain Mirza, on fol. 360".

993. Wahidi, a poet who went in his later years to

Gilan, and entered the service of the rulers of that

country, on fol. 360*.

994-996. Kadi 'Ala of Karahrud (Karaj, see

Barbier de Meyuard, Dictionnaire geographique, etc.,

pp. 478 and 488), who occasionally wrote verses, and
liis two sons, the elder of whom was Kadi Julian, who
was denounced by calumniators as having fomented

discontent against Shah Tahmasp, and consequently

arrested, imprisoned, and taken from Harat to Kazwin
;

he remained a prisoner in one of the fortresses to the

end of his life
;

his younger brother, whose name is

not given (lie is merely designated as j& i^V.
or

>j;S^ sjjj^-iU), sought safety in flight and went

to Najaf; from there he sent his famous kasidah,

bewailing man's fate on earth ( i^jj ojlii ,.), to

the Persian 'Irak
;

this kasidah, of which a con-

siderable number of baits is quoted here, has throughout
the word 'Najaf as radif, on fol. 360^.

997. Mir Huduri, sou of Mir Sayyid 'Ali Muhtasib

(the police-superintendent), resided about thirty years in

Mashhad in solitary seclusion from the world (in the

reign of Shah Tahmasp) ; at the time of the accession

of Shah Ibrahim II (A.H. 984=A.n. 1576) he came for

once to the Persian 'Irak and wrote a very clever ta'rikh

on the date of Tahmasp's death and the beginning of

his successor's reign, from which sixteen times the

numerical value of 984 can be extracted, viz. :

bl .xJJ

- J-.li

Juo v_jLoJlj (text incorrectly ..Li)
_.U J-^cU I

By counting either all the letters in each hemistich, or

only those with diacritical points in any two hemistichs,

or again only those which have no diacritical points in

any two hemistichs, one obtains invariably the same num-
ber 984; other poetical specimens are quoted, on fol. 36 1 a .

998. Amir Ashki, brother of the preceding poet,
was attracted by the fame of Maulana Ghazali (i.e.

Ghazali Mashhadi, who died A.H. 98o=A. D. 1572,
see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1033-1035) to India, but

never had an interview with him. His poems exceeded

10,000 baits, but Mir Juda'i, to whom he at the time

eg



45a CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 456

years attached to Sultan Husain Mirza, the son of

Bahrain Mirza (Bahrain Mirza was the fourth son of

Shah Isma'il I Safawi, and died A. H. 956=A. D. 1549,
see Rieu i. p. iO4b ,

or according to Beale, Oriental

Biogr. Diet., p. 66 a
,
A.H. 957=A.D. 1550), on fol. 379

b
.

1040. Easliki, a poet who was so far reduced in his

circumstances that at last he had to take the place of

a night-watchman (^~~-), the most despised of all

occupations, in Tabriz, and was eventually killed there,

on fol. 380".
1041. Khwajah Aka Mir (was wazir under Shah

Tahmasp, according to Taki Kashi) ;
one of his ruba'is

is quoted here, on fol. 38o
a

.

1042. 'Abd-alghani, merchant and poet, visited

India, on fol. 38o
a

.

1043. Maliki of Sarkan, a poet (died, according to

Taki Kashi, A.H. ioo4=A.D. 1595, 1596), on fol. 38<A
1044. Kaisari, a poet, on fol. 381*.

1045. Sharari, Halaki's nephew, came to India in

the very year when this work was written, spent
a short time at the court, and then became a dervish,

on fol. 381".
1046. Bazmi, on fol. 381*.
1047. Haidari, a poet who was for some time attached

to Mir Muhammadkhan Anka (that is, either Shams-
aldin Muhammad Ankakhan, with the honorary title of

A'zamkhan, who was assassinated A. H. 969=A. D.

1562, or his brother Mir Muhammadkhan, see Nos. 351
and 352 above), but returned to his native country
after his patron's death and died there, on fol. 381".

1048. Mashrabi, a poet, on fol. 38i
a

.

1049. Panahi, a clever imitator in poetry, on fol. 38i
a

.

Rai, on fol. 38 i
a

,
and Tahrdn, on fol. 382^:

1050. Shaikh-al'arifin Abu Zukariyya Yahya bin

Ma'adh (i.e. Yahya bin ITa'adh Razi, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 183), contemporary with Junaid (Safinat-

ulauliya, No. 29) ; he went from Rai to Balkh and

Karat, on fol. 383".

1051. Shahbaz-i-Kaunain (the royal falcon of the

two worlds) Kutb-i-wakt Yusuf bin al-Husain (usually
called Yusuf bin Husain Razi, see Safinat-alauliya,
No. 208), a pupil of Dhu-alnun (No. 449) and con-

temporary with Abu 'Uthman Hiri (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 205) ;

his death is fixed here in A. H. 258 (A. D.

872) instead of the usual date, A.H. 303 or 304 (A. D.

9I5-9 1
1), on fol- 3 8 3

b
-

1052. Shaikh Najm-aldin Daya (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 128), a pupil of Shaikh Majd-aldin Baghdad!

(Safinat-alauliya, No. 125); during the invasion of

the Moghuls he fled from Khwarizm to Rum and spent
some time there in the companionship of Jalal-aldin

Rumi and Shaikh Sadr-aldin Kuniyawi (see No. 1018);
he died A.H. 654 (A. D. 12 56) and was buried in Baghdad.
His two chief works on Sufism are jUjJI ^Lo^e (see

Bodleian Cat,, No. 1248) and jjUlI^jjsi^^JLS;
he

also composed Persian poetry, on. fol. 384".

1053. Abubakr Bahli ( (J^- ?), contemporary with

Shaikh Bundar Sairafi (see above, No. 170, and

Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 250 and 252); two of his ruba'is

are quoted in the iLjJI jLo^. (see the preceding

Shaikh), on fol. 384
b

.

1054. Shaikh Abubakr, on fol. 384^.

1055. Shaikh Abu-alkasim, on fol. 384
b

.

1056. Abu 'Abdallah bin Haddad, on fol.

1057. 'Abdallah bin 'Abd-alrahman, on fol.

1058. 'Abdallah bin Muhammad Kharraz (the shoe-

maker), who lived many years in Makkah
; he was

a contemporary of Shaikh Yusuf bin Husain Razi

(No. 1051), on fol. 384^
1059. Shaikli Dhar'ah

(s-C;3,
in the following copy

5-e,.>),
on fol. 384

b
.

1060. Abu Muhammad 'Abd-alrahman bin Abi
Hatim Hantali

(^i
W, : -> or rather Hanzali

^lla.ia.),
who

was born A.H. 240 and died A.H. 327 (A. D. 854-939),
see Barbier de Meynard, Dictionnaire gt'ogr., pp. 278
and 279, on fol. 384^

1061. Abu Dhar'ah (in the following copy again s-e,i)

'Abdallah ibn 'Abd-alkarim alkuraishi, on fol. 385".
1062. Abu Mas'ud Ahmad bin al-Furat (uyl^JIX

a great traditiouist, died A.H. 258 (A. D. 872), on fol.

38o
a

.

1063. Sahib KM Isma'il bin 'Ibad (or 'Ubad), a man
ofthe sword and pen, was first wazir ofMu'ayyid-aldaulah
bin Rukn-aldaulah Hasan, the Buyide Amir of Rai and

Isfahan (reigned A.H. 366~373=A. D. 976-983), and

after his death of Fakhr-aldaulah
;

he died A.H. 385
(A. D. 995) or A.H. 390 (A. D. 1000 ; this latter date

however cannot be right, as Fakhr-aldaulah, who died

A.H. 387 =A. D. 997, is represented here as having
been present at the death-bed of his wazir) and was

buried in Isfahan ; he wrote clever Arabic verses, on,

fol. 383
a

.

1064. Iftikhar-al'ulama almutakallimin Imam Fakhr-

aldin, that is, Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad bin 'Uniar bin

Husain alkuraishi altamimi albakri, born A.H. 543 or

544 (A. D. 1148, 1149) in Rai, studied first under his

father, after whose death he repaired to Khwarizm and

later on to Trausoxania, continually engaged in learned

disputations; he died in Harat A.H. 606 (A. D. 1209,

1210). Among his numerous works there are mentioned

here : ,--5>Jl .--Adl (properly styled l_*--i-!l ^-jW
and completed A.H. 602 =A. D. 1205, 1206, see Loth,

Arabic MSS., p. I3
b
), s-lLc ^.Jlk*,

(with its full title
Jj-ol

), J./TC* (probably a mistake for
Jj_o_3=^',

or

principles of jurisprudence, see Loth, loc. cit., p. 73"),

^La.-JI (jL-JI i_>LiS, (jj-i-o i^jo-U-e (or, as the

following copy reads, probably more correctly

, AJ-iUi li^L-e, Jj^jJI t_*-^-4JJ', JoLJtl

JJLJ.I i^f\,

(in the following copy

-.>, a commentary on Ibn

,
see Loth, loc. cit., p. I33

b
),

(correctly in the following copy

i
a commentary on Ibn Sina's work

c, parts ii and

i^i.,

Sina's

(i.e.

; ,yU

on physics and metaphysics, i_5Lll

iii, ib., p. I33
a
),

ill *U 1 ^,
L-jjiLs i^VL^S, etc. (all

of these are Arabic works ;
the

well-known Persian encyclopaedia by the same author,

\^\ (jiU* ^ JyW ,jjlj^., composed A.H. 574=
A. D. 1179, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1481 and 1482, is
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not mentioned liere). He also wrote occasionally
Persian poetry, especially ruba'is and kit'as, on fol.

386.
1065. Muhammad bin Zakariyya Razi, the great

physician, and author of the
i^jlll v^i the v^J

jtx,UI, the LjLkaill <^>\sS, and the j^^ i-iUS (or

(jfj^ajw. *jUS) which was dedicated to Abu Salih

Mansur bin Ishak, the nephew of Amir Isma'il Sama.nl

(A. H. 279-295= A.D. 892-907), who appointed him

governor of Eai, when he himself went into the 'Irak

to repulse Muhammad bin Harun, who had taken

possession of Tabaristan. According to others, the work
in question was dedicated to Abu Salih Mansur bin

Nub bin Nasr bin Isma'il (a suggestion which is scarcely

possible, as this Mansur ruled A. H. 35o~366=A. D.

961-976, and Muhammad bin Zakariyya died A. H.

311 or 32O=A. D. 923 or 932). Muhammad devoted

himself originallyto musical studies, but exchanged them
afterwards for medical ones, which he pursued chiefly
under the guidance of Hakim Abu-alhasan 'Ali bin Zain

altabari, the author of the i^Xil ^jJ/i, on fol. 387*.

10G6. Abu Bashar Muhammad bin Ahmad bin

Hammad Ansari Razi Daulabi (Daulab is a village
in the district of Eai, adjoining Tahran

;
other places

of the same name are found, as is pointed out here :

(a) in Yaman, usually called
^yill Jy ', (b) near

Ta'if, with which the poet 'Abclallah bin 'Umar bin

'Uthmau is connected ; (c) between Makkah and
Madinah ; (d) in Ahwaz

; (e) a quarter of Baghdad),
a great traditionist and writer of ta'rikhs on the birth

and death of renowned scholars; he died A. H. 320
(A.D. 932), on fol. 387^.

1067. Afdal-almutakaddimln Abu Zaid (in the

index of this and the text of the following copy
Abu Yazid) Muhammad al-'Ada'iri (i^jLic ;

in the

following copy 'Asa'iri (C^JLouc) ; or, as others spell the

name (and that is undoubtedly correct, see Atashkada,
No. 452, Bodleian Cat., col. 278), Ghada'iri

(i^JLoi,
because his father was a,j3(^f=jJi.J&, i.e. a potter),

the prince of the poets of 'Irak and panegyrist of

Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna ; he also wrote kasidas and

kit'as in honour of the house of 'Ali, on fol. 388*.
1068. Pindar of Ilai, favourite and panegyrist of

Majd-aldaulah Abu Talib bin Fnkhr-aldaulah Dailam!

(the ruler of Isfahan and Rai, with the name of Rustam,
who succeeded liis father Fakhr-aldaulah Abft-alhasan

'Ali A. H. 387= A. D. 997, and was deposed by Sultan

Mahmud of Ghazna A. H. 42O=A. D. 1029); he also

wrote kasidas in honour of the wazir Sahib Isma'il bin

'Ibad (No. 1063), who had brought him up and shown
him great kindness, on fol. 388b .

1069. Amlah-alshu'ara 'Imadi alshahriyari, who ac-

cording to some authorities is identical with 'Imadi

Ghaznawi, the only one whom 'Aufi mentions in his

tadhkirah, but of whom he quotes poetical specimens
which in some of the most reliable copies are ascribed

to 'Imadi Sliahriyari (Shahriyar is one of the bulukat
or districts of Rai) ; others maintain that the two

poets were different persons (see about this question

Butkhana, No. 35, Bodleian Cat, col. 200; Rieu ii.

P- 557. an(l A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 439). 'Imadi Shahri-

yari, according to the allusions made in his own

poems, of which about 2000 baits have been preserved,
flourished under Sultan Tughrul III Saljuki (A. H.

57i~59o=A. D. 1176-1194), whom he has eulogised
in several kasidas, on fol. 389*.

1070. Imam-alajall "Ala-aldin Khuwari (Khuwar in

situated in the province of Rai), wrote a few verses, on

fol. 39 i b.

1071. Malik-alkalam Fadl-allah alkhuwari, con-

temporary with the Khwarizmshah Tukush (A. H.

568~596=A.D. 1172, 1173-1200); he composed occa-

sionally poetry, on fol. 39 i
b

.

1072. Mafkhar-alshu'ara Abu-almafakhir, a poet
of the time of Sultan Mas'ud bin Muhammad bin

Malikshah (A.H.529-547=A.D.ii34-ii52); according
to Barbier de Meynard, Dictionnaire geogr., p. 213, he

also was born in Khuwar, on fol. 392.
1073. Ashraf-alshu'ara Badr-aldin alkiwami Razi.

a poet of the Saljuks (as 'Aufi states), who derived his

takhallus from Kiwam-aldin Tughra'i, to whom he was

closely attached
;

his poetical compositions are very
rare now, on fol. 392*.

1074. Mas'ud Razi, a panegyrist of Sultan Mas'ud

of Ghazna (A. H. 42i~432=A. D. 1030-1040), on fol.

393"-
1075. Dihkhudai AM-alma'ali, a panegyrist of the

Saljuks, whose diwan is no longer extant, on fol. 393^.
1076. Maulana Kutb-aldin, under Sultan Abu Sa'id

Bahadurkhan llkhani (A. H. 7 1 6-736= A.D. 1 3 1 6-1 335).

author of the t

" - '

fj^>,
which he dedicated to the

wazir Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad (see No. 940),

the son of Khwajah Rashid (the author of the /*-W
^Jl, see No. 17 in this Cat), on fol. 394

b
.

1077. Sayyid Muhammad Nurbakhsh, came at an

early age to Rai and settled in a village close by, where

he rose to great influence and obtained many pupils
and adherents, on fol. 394

b
.

1078. Sayyid Ja'far, eldest son of the preceding

Sayyid, came to Harat under Sultan Husain Mirza,
where the Amirs and other prominent men tried to retain

him by the offer of splendid presents ;
but he refused and

went to 'Arabistan, where he spent the remainder of

his life in pious meditations ;
he also wrote occasionally

poetry, on fol. 394^.
1079. Shah Kasim, another son of Muhammad

Nurbakhsh, went likewise under Sultan Husaiu Mirza

to Khuras-an and found favour with that monarch ;

after some time he got permission to return to his

native place, where he was greatly honoured by Shah
Isma'il Safawi. He had two sons, Shall Shams-aldin

and Shah Baha-aldaulah, on fol. 394
b

.

1080. Shah Baha-aldaulah, son of Shah Kasim, went

first to Harat and became a favourite of Sultan Husain

Mirza, after whose death he entered the service of

Shah Isma'il Safawi, on fol. 395*.

1081. Shah Kiwam-aldin Muhammad, son of Shah

Shams-aldln ibn Shah Kasim (No. 1079), who rose to

great spiritual renown and attracted many disciples,

which by degrees made him haughty and overbearing ;

it was at his instigation that the poet Umidi of Rai

was murdered (this event must have happened shortly
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before Shah Isma'il's death and Tahmasp's accession,

Bee No. 1 1 12 below, and also Rieu iii. p. 1091*, where

the exact month is given in which the murder was

perpetrated, viz. Rabi' I, A. H. 93<D=A.D. 1524, Jan. to

Febr.). Immediately after Tahmasp's accession Shah

Kiwam-aldin was brought in chains to Kazwin, the

capital of the Safawi dynasty at that time, and re-

mained a prisoner in one of the fortresses to the end

of his life
;
he wrote occasionally poetry, on fol. 395*.

1082. Shah Safi-aldin Muhammad, brother of Shah

Kiwam-aldin, author of a diwan of about 1000 baits,

on fol. 395
b

.

1083. Shah Kasirn bin Shah Kiwam-aldin, who
settled in Turusht after the calamity that had befallen

his father ;
he excelled in epistolography, as an epistle

proves which he sent to Mir Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad
the Mir Miran of Yazd, on fol. 396"*.

1084. Amir Sayyid Muhammad, son of the preceding
Shah Kasim, a poet, died young, on fol. 396

b
.

1085. Amir Shah Rida.also related to the Nurbakhshi

family, was a great chess-player, and wrote occasionally

poetry, on fol. 396^.
1086. Fikri, related to the same family, went to the

Dakhan in the time of Shah Tahir (Shah Tahir Husaini

Khwandi, on whose adventurous life compare Rieu i.

P- 395 j he died in Ahmadnagar A.H. 952, 953 or 956=
A. D. 1545, 1546 or 1549); he wrote occasionally poetry,
on fol.

_396
b

.

1087. Kadi Muhammad, one of the Sayyids of

Waramin (a little town in the province of Rai), was

afterwards in the service of the Safawi Sultans
;
he was

a great ta'rikh-writer and composed at the request of

Shah Tahmasp a clever chronogram on the conversion

of 'tsakhan, the son of Lawand Gurji, to Islamism by
that monarch, A. H. 967 (A. D. 1559, 1560), the date

being expressed by the hemistich ,xi jjJ .. . g

JA-O j\ a\\..., on fol. 39 7
a
.

1088. Kadi 'Ata-allah, the brother of the preceding
kadi, also renowned by ta'rikhs ; two of the best known
are on the peace concluded between Shah Tahmasp and
the Turks, A.H. 969^.0. 1561, 1562), expressed by the

words j^*. Ju<Jl, and on the removal of the prime-

minister Amir Naki (in the following copy Taki) -aldin

Muhammad Sadr from his post in consequence of illness

or infirmity (oJLc), skilfully worded in this way:

(the oie
er uji/>.

- is the weak letter <_$, by the removal

of which from the middle of the word o*Ji~i the

date A.H. 97o=A. D. 1562, 1563, is obtained), on fol.

397b -

1089. Kadi 'Abdallah, eldest son of Kadi Muhammad
(No. 1087), lived some time at Shiraz, but returned

afterwards to his native place and lived there as a very
successful dihkan or landed proprietor ; he was a good
poet and musician, on fol. 397

b
.

1090. Kadi Sadid, another son of Kadi Muhammad,
on fol. 39 7

b
.

1091. Mir Rukn-aldin, a poet, on fol. 397
b

.

1092. Mir Muhammad Kasinij a poet, who was for

some time a companion of Asafkhan (probably the

same who continued the
jjJt 4>^' see -^ s - no 118

in this Cat.), on fol. 398".
1093. Kadi 'Ahdi, a ruba'i of whom is quoted here,

on fol. 398
b

.

1094. Amir
'Jnayat-allah,

one of the superintendents

or overseers (^ji*)
of the sepulchre or holy shrine of

the Imamzada 'Abd-al'azim, whose father Hasan bin

Zaid bin Imam Hasan (bin 'Ali bin Ahft Talib the

fourth Khalif) had first been Amir of Madinah, had

then exercised his sway in Tabaristan for some time

conjointly with his brother Isma'il (usually called Dai
alkabir or Da'i alawwal, the great or first missionary),

and finally went to Rai, where he died. 'Inayat-allah
wrote occasionally poetry, on fol. 398b .

1095. Amir 'Alishah, son of the preceding Amir,
wrote likewise verses, on fol. 398b .

1096. Amir Nur-allah, also one of the overseers of

that shrine, and an occasional poet, on fol. 399
a

.

1097. Amir Zahir-aldin Ibrahim, a prominent mem-
ber of the same body of mutawallis or overseers of

'Abd-al'azim's shrine, used as poet the takhallus Wasfi

(in the following copy Wad'i), on fol. 399*.
1098. Amir Majd-aldin Isma'il, son of the preceding

Amir, used Majdi as takhallus in his poetry, on fol. 399*.
1099. Shaikh Shihab-aldin 'Ali, one of the super-

intendents or overseers of the shrine of the Imamzada

Abu-alhasan, one of the descendants of the seventh

Imam Musa Kazim, in Andarman (a village in the dis-

trict of Rai); he wrote occasionally verses, on fol. 399*.
1100. Shaikh Abu-alkasim, son of the preceding

Shaikh, likewise an occasional poet, on fol. 399
b

.

1101. Aka Ghiyath, son of the preceding Shaikh,

died very young, on fol. 399
b

.

1102. Kadi Mas'ud, son of Kadi 'Abdallah, who had

come from Kazwin to Rai and obtained the kadiship of

that district ; after his father's death he succeeded him

in his office
;
he is the author of a work on epistolo-

graphy, styled ^U^ >, and also wrote occasionally

poetry; he had nine renowned sons in Tahran, on fol.

399
b

-

1103. Kadibeg, the eldest of Kadi Mas'ud's sons;

whilst in Iran, he was a favourite of Shah Tahmasp ;

afterwards he went to Ahmadnagar in the Dakhan and

rose to the rank of a wakil
;
when deposed from his

office he set out on his return journey to his native

place, but only reached Lar, where he died, on fol. 400*.

1104. Amir 'Abd-alkadir, another of Kadi Mas'ud's

sons, was under Shah Tahmasp five years kadi of

Tabriz; A.H. 989 (A. D. 1581) he was killed in Eai

(the ta'rikh on his death, however, viz.
j,.* ^4-^ l

.iUJI A-f, gives A.H. 987=A. D. 1579), on fol. 4OOa
.

1105. Amir Mu'izz-aldin Malik, a third son of Kadi

Mas'ud and his successor in office, on fol. 400*.
1 1 06. Amir Taj-aldin Hasan, a fourth son of Kadi

Mas'ud, studied first in Shiraz under Mirza Jan (i.e.

Habib-allah Shirazi, who died A.H. 994= A. D. 1586),
afterwards in Karbala and Najaf under Maulana Ahmad
Ardabili

;
he afterwards returned to his native town ;

he is the author of a .*Jlk^ H-ila. (glosses on the

_,ljj^l
*JU<t* on logic by Jlahmud bin' Abubakr Ur-

mawi, who died A.H. 682= A. D. 1283, 1284, a work
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on which also Mirza Jan, Taj-aldin's teacher, has

exercised his ingenuity, see Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 145")
and of glosses on the J.^1 or dogmas (Ac j t--iU.

JjJ), on fol. 4oob

1107. Amir Ja'far, a fifth son of Kadi Mas'ud and
likewise a pupil of Mirza Jan

;
he excelled particularly

in the art of divination, called JL*., on fol. 4Oob .

1108. Amir Kadi, a sixth son of Kadi Mas'ud, went
to India and entered Akbar's service

; but as his career

was not prosperous, he left for the Dakhan, where his

eldest brother (No. 1103) occupied for some time a

high position. Unsuccessful even there he returned to

his native country ;
he was a clever poet, on fol. 400''.

1109. Amir Zain-al'abidin, a seventh son of Kadi

Mas'ud, wrote likewise now and then poetry, on fol.

401".
1110. Amir Shams-aldin 'Ali, an eighth son of

Kadi Mas'ud, was an occasional poet too, on fol. 401".

1111. Mir Abu Turab, the ninth and youngest son

of Kadi Mas'ud, a clever poet, on fol. 401".

1112. Maulana Umidi, studied in Shiraz; in A. H,

927 (A. D. 1521) he accompanied Dunnishkhan to

Harat, the capital of Khurasan, and two years later he
returned to Rai, where he soon after was murdered

(see No. 1081 above) ; the ta'rikh on his death by
Maulana Nami, one of his pupils, as given here,

represents the wrong date 925 : sT^ j^Li &j- \\ *0
of Umidi's poems there are still extant seventeen

kasidas, three ghazals, a s_lj
,yL-<,

and some kit'as and

ruba'is, on fol. 401*.

1113. Khwajah Muhammad Tahir, Umidi's son, who
also wrote occasionally poetry, on fol. 4O2b.

1114. Khwajah Muhammad Sharif Hijr! (according
to Ilahi a nephew of Umidi, see A. Sprenger, Cafal.,

p. 87), who went after his father's death to Khurasan
and became wazir of the governor of that country,
Muhammadkhan Sharaf Ughlu Taklu (here designated
as Tatar Sultan Walad Muhammadkhan Sharaf-aldia

Ughlu, who was appointed to that post in A. H. 941 =
A. D. 1534, 1535, comp. Rieu i. p. I5

b
); he served in

the same capacity Muhammadkhan's son, and after the

latter's death he entered Shah Tahmasp's service, first

for seven years as wazir of Yazd, Abarkuh, etc.; and

later on as wazir of Isfahan
; the ta'rikh of his death,

composed by Damiri (of Isfahan), is: S
'

LS5y> ^>.^

\jjj ^Ltj (one to be deducted from the numerical value

of
\jfo

j^L., which is 985=A.H. 984, A.D. 1576, 1577) ;

he left a diwan, which the author of this book, however,
had not seen

;
some specimens are quoted, on fol. 4<32

b
.

1115. Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad, son of

the preceding wazir and poet, still alive at the time
when this work was composed (he was the father of the

famous Nurjahan, and under the title of I'timad-aldaulah

wazir of the emperor Jahangir), on fol. 403*.
1116. Khwajah Muhammad Tahir Wasli, another

son of Muhammad Sharif Hijri, likewise alive at that
time

;
he composed some good poetry, on fol. 4O3

b
.

1117. Khwajah Mirza Ahmad, brother of Muhammad
Sharif and father of the author of this work, Amin
Ahmad Razi; he was in great favour with Shah

Tahmasp and for some years kaliintar or prefect of

Rai, on fol. 4O3
b

.

1118. Khwajah Khwajagt, another brother of Mu-
hammad Sharif, wrote occasionally poetry, for instance,

a ruba'i in honour of Asadbeg Mustaufi Muhammad-
khan Sharaf-aldin Ughlu (no doubt the same governor
of Khurasan mentioned above in No. 1114), on fol. 404".

1119. Khwajah Shapur, son of Khwajah Khwajagi,
a poet (who had first the takhallus FarlbS or Firibi,

according to Taki Kashi Karibi, and was a sister's son

of Umidi, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1072) ;
besides lyrical

poetry he wrote mathnawis, an extract from one of

which, jL^j o^A-0
j* (or, as the same passage is styled

in the Bodlefcn MS., jLa^i cjjJj5~5^Cjli~.b), belon^iii^

to an epopee j,
-. =-

j ^p-^i, is quoted here; his death,

which of course is not recorded here, took place about

the same time as that of his protector Asafkhan, i.e. in

or shortly after A. H. 1021 (A.D. 1613); comp. also Etht,
Firdausi's Yusuf und Zalikha, in

'

Verhandlungen des

VII Internationalen Orientalisten-Congresses, Semi-
tische Section,' Vienna, 1888, p. 32, on fol. 404".

1 120. Khwajah
'

Abd-alrida. a nephew of Muhammad
Sharif, poet and ta'rikh-writer

;
one of his ta'rikhs is

on the death of Shah Kasim (perhaps identical with

No. 1083), expressed by ^U sli
cylij (=A. H. 994,

A.D. 1586), the other on the wedding of Mahmudbeg

Nami, represented in this form : ^^ I?*'** o-Jle ^>\
(=A.H. 992, A.D. 1584), on fol. 4O5

b
.

1121. Khwajah Muhammad Rida, son of the pre-

ceding 'Abd-alrida, a poet, who died very young, on fol.

4o6a
.

1122. Khwajah Muhammad Muhsin, nephew of 'Abd-

alrida, a poet, on fol. 406*.
1123. Khwajah Nizam-almulk, wrote occasionally

poetry, on fol. 4o6b .

1124. Khwajah Ja'far, a good physician, writer of

riddles and occasional poet, on fol. 4o6b .

1 125. Maulana At'dal Nami, was attached to Umidi his

whole lifetime and left a diwan of ghazals, on fol. 407".
1126. Khwajah Hidayat-allah Musharraf (or Mush-

rif), a poet, who excelled in writing parodies to

verses of the Shahnama, Laila and Majnun, and other

poems, on fol. 4O7a
.

1127. Mirza Muhammad (in the following copy

'Ali), with the takhallus Khulki, on fol. 407".
1 1 28. Maulana Fahmi, had poetical contests with

Maulana Sahmi of Bukhara
;

one of his kit'as, quoted
here, refers to Mir Bakir of Astarabad, on fol. 407.

1129. Maulana Muhammad Sairi, a cousin of the

preceding poet, on fol. 4O7b.

1130. Maulana Ghafuri, on fol. 4O7b .

1131. Maulana Caci (,_.^ in the index, o--W in

the text
;

the following copy reads Haji), wrote occa-

sionally poetry, like the two preceding Maulanas, on

fol. 407b .

1132. Maulana Hisabi, composer of well-measured

verses, on fol. 4O7
b

.

Damdwand, on fol. 4O7
b

:

1133. Amir Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad bin Amir
Yusuf of Shakarab (in the district of Damawand). got

his first instruction from his uncle Amir Fakhr-aldin.
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later on he studied under Saif-aldin Taftazani ;
in

Sultan Husain Mirza's reign he became master in one

of the madrasas (of Harat) ; after that ruler's death he

trained the favour of Muhammad Khan Shaibani (A. H.

9o6-9i6=A. D. 1500-1510), and when Shah Isma'il

Safawi conquered Harat, he made him kadi of Khurasan.

Gbiyath-aldin was treacherously arrested by Amirkhan,
the Amir-alumara of Khurasan, and put to death, 56

years old, by his command A. H. 927 = A.D. 1521 (one

ta'rikh on his death is e)^ ^UjLa Jis, another, by

Khwajah Diya-aldin Mirain, or, according to the follow-

ing copy, Mir, Jij\.\ ^stjji ^ A-4-i> dtt'j
, out of which

j
must be dropped in order to give the required date) ;

as poet he used the takhallus Khulki
;
he is the same

Ghiyath-aldin, at whose request Khwandamir composed
tVin ......... M <_^_>jfc (comp. Eieu i. p. 98*), on fol. 408^.

1 134. Maulana Sa'il of Ah (in the district of Dama-

wand), he went in early youth to Hamadan and settled

there for life; with the poet Hairati (died A. H. 961 =
A.D. 1554) he had continual disputes and a continual

rivalry in poetry, on fol. 4o8b .

1135. Maulana Saif-almuluk, originally of Dama-
wand, with the takhallus Shuja'i, a good poet and

physician ;
in the latter capacity he attended Mir Sayyid

Muhammad Jamabaf (the distinguished Sufi and ruba'i-

writer, see No. 639 above), on fol. 409*.
1130. Maulana Kurbt, a poet, on fol. 409^.
tSimndn, on fol. 4O9

b
:

1137. Sakkak, a companion of Shaikh Abu-alhasan

Busti, on fol. 4ioa
.

1138. Shaikh al-'Arif Eukn-almillah wa aldin 'Ala-

aldaulah (Safinat-alauliya, No. 132), the greatest Sufic

saint after Junaid
; he was for some time in the service

of the padishah (i.e. Arghunkhan, who reigned from
A.H. 683 to A.H. 69O=A.D. 1284-1291), but soon gave
up all worldly affairs and devoted himself exclusively
to a devotee's life. On his return, A.H. 689 (A.D. 1290),
from the pilgrimage he went back to his native town

;

he died, 70 years old (other authorities give him 77),
A.H. 736 (=A.D. 1336, not, as is wrongly stated here as

well as in the following copy, A.H. 786), on fol. 410".
1139. Abu-albarakat Taki-aldin Ali Dusti, a com-

panion and friend of 'Ala-aldaulah, on fol. 4ioa
.

1140. Khwajah 'Imad-ald!n Mas'ud, was for some
time wazir of Timur, on fol. 4iob .

1141. Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Salar, was president
of the council under Timur, on fol. 4iob .

1142. Khwajah Shams-aldin 'Ali, one of Shahrukh's

wazirs, on fol. 4iob.

1143. Khwajah Kutb-aldin Ta'us, was for some time

wazir under Mirza Abu-alkasim Babar, the son of Bai-

^unghar (A.H. 853-861 =A.D. 1449-1457), and Sultan

AbuSa'id(A.H. 854-873= A.D. 1450-1 469), on fol. 4 iob .

1144. Khwajah Nizam-aldm Bakhtyar, became
wazir in the first years of the reign of Sultan Husain
Mirza (the successor of Abu Sa'id), on fol. 4iob.

1 1 45. Najm-aldin, author of a few verses, on fol. 4 1 ob .

1146. Amir Yamani (or Yamini, as the index has),
a poet, on fol. 4iob .

1147. Amir Sayyid 'All, was engaged in writing
a history of the Dakhan at the time when this work
was composed; he also made verses, on fol. 4iob .

1148. Faribi, or Firibi, a poet, on fol. 4iob.

Astardbdd, on fol. 4iob :

1149. Shams-alma'ali Kabus (i.e. Kabus bin "Washm-

gir, the ruler of Jurjan, A.H. 366-403= A. 0.976-1012),
renowned by his Arabic and Persian writings ; he wrote

Persian verses and had poetical contests with Ustad
Abubakr Khwarizmi ; the best known among his prose-

works is the iiiLJI JUX on fol. 411*.

1150. Abu Mansur Tha'alibi, contemporary with Kabus
and author of a work, styled c<JjlU^-.-~,

on fol. 4ii
b

.

1151. Amir 'Unsur-alma'ali Kaika'us bin Iskandar
bin Kabus (the king of Tabaristan), author of the

famous &_li
,_Hj->U> (commenced A.H. 473 or 475=

A.D. 1080-1083, comp. "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp.

302 and 303) and of Persian verses, on fol. 41 i b .

1152. Amir-almu'azzam Nusrat-aldin (in the index

Nasir-aldin) Kabudjama, rose to a high position under
Sultan Tukush (the Khwarizmshah A.H. 568-596=
A. D. 1172-1200); he was at last denounced to his

sovereign by his rivals and escaped death only by
inducing those who arrested him, by means of rich

gifts, to take him, before his execution, into the presence,
of the Shah. There he succeeded by a clever impromptu
poem in appeasing his anger, on fol. 4i2b .

1153. Alamir alkabir Fakhr-aldaulah Mas'ud bin

Nusrat-aldin, son of Kabudjama, wrote Arabic and
Persian poetry, on fol. 413*.

1154. Abu 'Ali Jurjani, who gave a clever inter-

pretation of the word Ji:', stinginess (the v_>= 5b, the

=^j~j, the J= -p),
on fol. 413".

1155. Shaikh Abu-alkasim Jurjani, on fol. 413*.

1156. Sayyid alhukama Sayyid Isma'il (i.e. Zain-

aldin Abu Ibrahim Isma'il bin al-Hasan bin Mu-
hammad bin Ahmad, or bin Ahmad bin Muhammad,
see Bodleian Cat., No. 1576 sq., and Rieu ii. pp. 466

sq. and 475 sq.), the great physician and author of the

.j^AjtjAym, Sv^i-j, the
{ji>\j-\

i_>Uj (or JUaJI ^Lcl),
here wrongly called an abridgment of the preceding

work, the ,J^Lc ^Ji. (which is the proper abridgment
of the

^.i-i),
etc. These works are stated here to

have been dedicated to II Arslan Khwarizmshah

(which is impossible, since that Shah reigned A. H.

55 I~567=A.D. 1156-1172, and Sayyid Isma'il died,

according to the best authorities, A. H. 531 = A. D. 1 136,

1137; the correct name of the Shah, in whose service he

spent most of his time, is undoubtedly Kutb-aldin

Muhammad Khwarizmshah, who reigned A. H. 491-52 1

= A. D. 1098-1127, and was the father of Atsiz bin

Khwarizmshah, A.H. 52 1-551= A. n. 1127-1156, for

whom, when still heir-apparent, most of these works

were written), on fol. 413*.

1157. Hakim Balith (viuJb, in the following copy
Balit cj-Jb), a poet who is said here to have been

quoted in 'Aufi's taclhkirah (in the only extant copy of

that work in the Sprenger Coll. in Berlin his name,

however, is not found), on fol. 4 1 3
a

.

1158. Abu Dhara'ah, one of the Samanide poets

(Ethe, Rudagi's Vorlaufer, etc., No. 15), on fol. 4i3
b

.

1159. Fakhr-aldin As'ad, the author of the epopee

cr*-*i> ) (-H.J (completed between A.H. 434 and 447 =
A.D. 1042-1055, see Bodleian Cat., No.522; Zeitschrift
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der D. M. G. xxiii. p. 375 sq.; edited in the Bibl.

Indica), on fol. 4i3
b

.

1160. Lami'i, a poet, on fol. 4i4b.

1161. Fasihi, the author of the romantic mathnawi

Licj (_fjj, court-poet
of Kaika'us (No. i I5i),onfol. 4i4

1
'.

1162. Amir Sayyid Sharif-aldin 'AH, was born A. H.

740 (A. D. 1339, 1340) in Taghun (^^iUj) near Astar-

abad; became in A.H. 779 (A.D. 1377, 1378) acquainted
with Shah Shuja' and was appointed professor in the Dar-

alshifa or medical hospital of Shiraz ;
he stayed there

about ten years and wrote his Arabic glosses on the
JJ.k-

(i.e. Sa'd-aldin Taftazani's commentary on Jalal-aldin

Muhammad Kazwini's -Lull
lj
a-^-5

, completed A.H. 748
=A.D. 1347, 1348, cornp. Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 246).

In A.H. 789 (A.D. 1387), when Timur took possession
of Shiraz, Sayyid Sharif-aldin was ordered to Samarkand,
where he remained till Timur's death. Then he returned

to Shiraz, where he died A.H. 816 (A.D. 1413, 1414), 76

years old. He had frequent scientific disputations with

Sa'd-aldin Taftazani (died A.H. 791 or 792= A. D. 1389
or 1390). In Samarkand he wrote most of his famous

Arabic glosses and commentaries, viz. >_jLiS
ji, LiU*,

~>\j=- (glosses

on Muhammad bin Mubarak Shah Bukhari Mirak's

commentary on the iolju* of Mufaddal bin 'Umar

Ahhari, who died A.H. 663= A. D. 1265, see Loth,

Arabic MSS., pp. 136 and 137), c**Xa. -^i L^j^-

e)^ ^,-jJl (i.e. the ^-^\ i*l. by Najm-aldin
'All bin 'Umar KatibJ Kazwini, who died A.H. 693
=A. D. 1294, see Loth, ib. p. 139), ^^3 ^f
(the ^jp-J is Sa'd-aldin Taftazani's supercommen-.

tary on the
_-ojJ,

which is itself a commentary,

composed on his 'principles of jurisprudence,' or

JjJ, by the author himself, 'Ubaid-allah bin Mas'ud

Mahbubi Hanafi, who died A.H. 747=A. D. 1346,

1347, see Loth, ib. p. 79), I_BJ^ -ji (commentary

on the i_aJiLVI i_>l^i, or system of scholastic theo-

logy, by 'Adud-aldin Iji, who died A.H. 756 =A. D.

I 355> see Loth, ib. p. 114), ^U*-"' JJ/*
1 r^ i*-^

(or simply J^-s^' i^J^*., glosses on Shams-aldin Mah-

mud Isfahani's (died A.H. 749=A.D. 1348) commentary
on the

j^tljjjl JJ/?
5
,
Nasir-aldin Tusi's compendium of

metaphysics and Muhammadan faith, see Loth,ib.p. 106),

^yLjj-al ^\)^ rr" *-^-'^*- (gl sses on the same Isfahani's

commentary on the jUJ^I f~^^' or compendium, of

scholastic theology by Nasir-aldin 'Abdallah Baidawi,
who died A.H. 685=A.D. 1286, see Loth, ib. p. ill),

^ ^.jJl ^aj 13^. AJU rr'j^. "-s"^ (Kutb-aldin

Muhammad Razi, see No. 1076 above, died A.H. 766=
A. D. 1364, i365),5/iSj _^, (commentary on Nasir-aldin

Tusi's i^lJ, or elements of astronomy, see Loth, ib.

p. 2 1 8),
- -

.
-^ ^i (a commentary on the ua.s^', or

compendium of astronomy, by Mahmud bin Muhammad
bin 'Umar Ckkmini, or Caghmini, resp. Jaghmiu!,
see Loth, ib. p. 219), cyU.il ^i t--i-L (probably

Nasir-aldin Tusi's commentary on Ibn Sina's y

1ND. OFF.

an(1

on the middle commentary of Rukn-aldin Hasan

Astarabadi, who died A.H. 717 or 7 15= A.D. 1317 or

1315, on the_j^' ^ i-JlS^by Ibn Hajib, who died

A.H. 646=A. D. 1248, 1249, see Loth, ib. p. 258); he

composed there besides a Persian commentary on the

same Kafiyah (j-ju ,j
|

_->
JL),

a Persian treatise on

logic (jl :U ^ t?/-3jl iJL^Jl,
see Eieu ii. p. 812),

and the well-known Persian work on Arabic inflections,

styled j^ wJ^o (Rieu ii. p. 522). After his return

to Shiraz he added to this list of publications the

_<j-U. ^1 J^l j^Lsf -jZ, t--i.La. (glosses on the

commentary, probably 'Adud-alilin Iji's, on Ibn Hajib'a

O^;;U j*~is*,
or principles of jurisprudence, see Loth,

ib. p. 74) and the ^j/ u^l/* rf"" (commentary on

Siraj-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad bin 'Abd-alrashid

alsajawandi's work on tlie right of inheritance, com-

monly styled ila.U-JI
^jiJLaJl or simply ila.L-.Jl, see

Loth, ib., p. 60), on fol. 4i4b .

1163. Amir Jamal-aldin, prime minister of Shah

Tahmasp, on fol. 415".
1164. Amir Saif-aldin Muhammad, son of the pre-

ceding Amir, enjoyed likewise great influence in the

majlis of the Shah (i.e. Tahmasp), on fol. 415*.
1165. Amir Amin-aldin Hasan, brother of Amir

Saif-aldin, on fol. 415*.
1166. Amir Taki-aldin Muhammad, son of the pre-

ceding Amir, became governor of Astarabad, on fol.

4i5
n

-

1167. Amir Fakhr-aldin Simaki, was first teacher

in and Shaikh-alislam of Sabzwar, afterwards prime-
minister of Shah Tahmasp ; among his works are

mentioned o_X>. Ltjuk .;--'U>- (see on the AJ).VA,

No. 1162), v_*-jXfj j 5-^-i.la. (or as this copy originally

had and as the following one distinctly reads : s->-i.la.

L^wL j , glosses on the glosses of Taftazani's

-~>A4J, see Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 146), and

i ^ 5-j-ila. (comp. No. 1 162), on fol. 415".

1168. Maulana 'Imad-aldin Karl, on fol. 4i5
b

.

1169. Maulana Nizam, wrote kasidas in honour of

the house of 'Ali (must be different from the Maulana

Ni?am, mentioned in the Atashkada, No. 324, Bodleian

Cat., col. 273, as author of a mathnawi. y-Iibj ^jL-JL,,
since his death is fixed there in A.H. 92i=A.D. 1515,
and here is added the distinct statement that Nizam's

daughter, after his death, applied in a kit'ah, quoted
here, to Sultan Husain Mirza, who died A.H. 911 =
A. D. 1 506, for a tombstone on her father's grave), on

fol. 4 i5
b

.

1170. Hilali, of Turkish extraction, but born in

Astarabad; he went in early youth to Karat; when
'Ubaid-allahkhan conquered that city, he gained the

favour of that Uzbeg invader by a kasidah ;
but as Mau-

lana Baka'ilang and Maulana Shams-aldin Kuhistani,
who were in 'Ubaid-allahkhan's service, grew envious

of him and calumniated him as a heretic, he was put
to death (A.H. 939=A. D. 1532, 1533, see Bodleian

Cat., No. 1019 sq.), a rash deed, of which the Khan
afterwards greatly repented ;

of Hilali's works are

H h
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mentioned here only the two mathnawis, <jZjj)* j s^
and uj-^ j (J

1-^; as weH as a diwau of ghazals (the

^JiilkH oU-o is omitted), on fol. 4i6
a

.

1171. Maulana Sahabi, settled in Najaf, particularly

renowned as ruba'i-writer (he died A. H. IOIO=A. D.

1601, 1602, see the Khulasat-alafkar, No. 130, Bod-

leian Cat., col. 307, and ib., col. 667), on fol. 4i6
b

.

1172. Mir Muhammad Mu'min, a poet, went to the

Dakhau and rose to high favour at the court of Ibrahim

Kutbshah (who died A. H. 988 = A. D. 1580); at the

time when this work was composed .
he was in the

service of Ibrahim's son and successor, Muhammad
Kuli Kutbshah (A.H. 988-1020= A. v. 1580-1612), on

fol. 4/7
a

-

1173. Maulana Sultan Muhammad Sidki, a poet,

lived many years in Kashan, on fol. 4i7
b

-

1 1 74. Maulana 'Ali Gul, a poet at the court of the

Sultans of the Dakhan ;
he died before the composition

of this work, on fol. 4i8a .

1175. Maulana Mu'in, with the takhallus of Ladhdhat,

a very subtle writer in prose and verse, on fol. 418".

1176. Muhammad Amin Dhauki, died before the

composition of this work ;
one of his baits is quoted

here, on fol. 419".
1177. Sayyid 'Abd-alhakk, wrote some kit'as, on

fol. 4i9
a

.

1178. Mir Muradi, a poet (his death is fixed by
Taki Kashi in A.H. 976 or 979=A.D. 1568, 1569, or

1571, 1572), on fol. 41 9
b

.

1179. Raughani, a poet who went to India and died

there, on fol. 4i9b .

1180. Maulana Natiki, died on his way back from

India ; two ruba'is of his are quoted here, on fol. 4l9
b

.

1181. Amir Shams-aldin 'Ali, a poet, on fol. 4i9
b

.

1182. Nasim, a ruba'i of whom is quoted here, on

fol. 420*.
1183. Muhammad Mukim, son of Sayyid Muhammad

Daniyal, was in India at the time when this work was

composed, on fol. 420".
1184. Kasami or Kismi (according to the index,

Kasimi ;
the following copy reads distinctly Kisniati),

spent his life in the companionship of Khwajah Husain

Thana'i (of Mashhad, who died A.H. 996= A. D. 1588,

see Bodleian Cat., No. 1045 sq.), an occasional poet

like the preceding Mukim, on fol. 420".

Tabaristdn, on fol. 420*; Mdzandardn, on fol. 42 l a ;

Amul, on fol. 42i b
:

1185. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas Kassab, the Shaikh of

Amul and Tabaristan, contemporary with Abu-alfawaris

Kirmanshahi, on fol. 42 i b .

1186. Shaikh Muhammad Kassab, pupil of the

preceding Shaikh, lived in Damaghan, on fol. 42 i b .

1187. Abu Ja'far (Muhammad) bin Jarir al-Tabari,

the famous author of the

(i.e. Jjti\ Jj/U ^ ^UJI -W> the splendid com-

mentary on the Kuran, see Loth in Zeitschrift der

D. M. G., vol. 35, p! 588 sq.), and other works (died A. H.

3io=A, D. 922), on fol. 42 ib .

1188. Muhammad bin Mahmud Amuli, author of

a commentary on the eyUlIi or first book of Ibn Sina's

Kanun (^jvi^S uyllK'.j ^^, see Loth, Arabic MSS.,

p. 228) in Arabic, and of the
^j-oJl ,jJUi (correctly,

^^..jJl u-^V* i_s uJ"
1*^ u-^-*J)> an encyclopaedia of

Muhammadau sciences in Persian, an imitation of

Kutb-aldin Shirazi's (died A.H. 7io=A.D. 1310, 1311)
-UJI

ijj (see on the latter llieu ii. p. 434 ; the ^^JLaj

^j-LfiJI
were completed between A.H. 736 and 742=

A.D. 1336-1342, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1483-1491,
and Rieu ii. p. 435 sq.), on^fol. 42 i b .

1 189. Shaikh 'Izz-aldiu Amuli, author of the sJL-li,
a Shi'ite treatise on Muhammadaii faith and duties,

dedicated to Hasan Nami (in the following copy, ^^j.
-lJ o-)> one of the kings of Mazandaran (see on the

_7 ....... _~- or s-^ tIL-,,
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 246,

and Eieu i. p. 35, where no author's name is given), on

fol. 422*.

1190. Abu-alfath Amuli, one of whose ruba'is is

quoted here, on fol. 422*.

1191. Maulana Muhammad Sufi, a poet alive at the

time when this work was composed and a devout

follower of the mystic path, on fol. 422*.

1192. Maulana Ka'imi, author of a mathnawi, on

fol. 4231.
1193. Eafiki, a poet, on fol. 423".

JtKstamdAr, on fol. 423":
1194. Maulana Muhammad, lived in Mashhad, a

great logician, who wrote occasionally poetry, on fol.

423*.

GilAn, on fol. 423
b

:

1195. Shaikh Muhyi-aldin 'Abd-alkadir, the founder

of the Kadiri order (Safinat-alauliya, No. 36), born

A.H. 471 (A.D. 1078, 1079), went 18 years old, A.H.

488 (A.D. 1095), to Baghdad (he died A.H. 56i=A. D.

1 1 66), on fol. 423
b

.

1196. 'Ain-alzaman Jamal-aldin Kilaki (in the index

and in the Safinat-alauliya, No. 124, Kili), one of the

Khalifas of Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra (who died A. H.

6i8=A.D. 1221), on fol. 424".

1197. Khwajah Taj-aldin 'Alishah, was first wazir

under Ulja'itu Sultan (A.H. 703-716 = A.D. 1303-

1316) conjointly with Khwajah liashid (the author of

the Jami'-altawarikh, see No. 17 in this Cat.); after

Kashid's assassination under Ulja'itu's successor, Abu

Said, he combined all power in his own hand ; he died

A.H. 723 (A.D. 1323), on fol. 424
a

.

1198. Khwajah Najm-aldiu Mahmud (i.e. Mahmud
Gawan bin Shaikh Muhammad Gilani), known as

Khwaja-i-Jahan, a title of honour, bestowed upon

hinj by Sultan Muhammadshah of the Bahmani dynasty
in the Dakhan (who reigned A.H. 867-887 =A.^D.
1463-1482); he was falsely accused before the Sultan.

who gave orders for his execution (A.H. 886=A.D.

1481). Among his writings a Lijl ^ sJL-, is men-

tioned, by which no doubt the LsJiH
^!J\JL.

is meant,

a treatise on refined prose-writing, see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1348 (a collection of model letters, styled ^l^,

Lij^ll, by the same author, is described ib., No. 1349)
"

he used to send presents to renowned Shaikhs of the

'Irak and Khurasan, for instance, to the poet Jaini,

who thanked him in a kasidah, on fol. 424^.

1199. Amir Najm-aldin Mas'ud, one of the famous

men of Rasht, who enjoyed afterwards the favour of
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Shall Isma'il Safawi and rose to the rank of a wakil,
on fol. 423".

1200. Baba Nasibi, n poet who_was brought under

the notice of Sultan Ya'kub of tlie Ak-koyunlu dynasty

by Baba Fighani of Shiraz (see Nos. 203 and 212);
he died according to A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 510, A.H.

944=A.D. 1537, 1538, on fol. 425".

1201. Karkiyakhan Ahmad, the king of GilAn, who
was, after a reign of thirty-one years, deposed and

imprisoned by Shah Tahmasp Safawi, A. H. 974 (A. D.

1566); after Shah Muhammad's accession (A.H. 985=:
A. p. 1577) he was released from his twelve years'

imprisonment and reinstated in his kingdom ; but he

proved himself a very bad ruler, and when Shah 'Abbas

after his accession summoned him to his court, he did

not obey, but began secret negotiations with the

Turkish Sultan. Thereupon 'Abbas got infuriated

against him and set out to punish him, but he escaped
in a ship and went towards Shirwan. He finally

abandoned his project of an alliance with the Turks,
and repaired to Najaf and Karbala, where he led

a contemplative life at the time when this work was

composed. During his imprisonment he had exchanged
ruba'is with Shah Isma'il II Safawi, who had been

confined by his father Tahmasp in the same fortress of

Kahkah as he
;
he also wrote ghazals, on fol. 425^.

1202. Shaikhzada, with the takhallus Fida'i, son of

Shaikh Muhammad Lahiji, the author of a commentary
on the

j], c^4lf(Le.
the

j\.,
commenced A.H. 877 = A. D. 1473); Shaikhzada

was a poet of considerable power (Muhammad Liihiji,

the father, with his full name, Shaikh Shams-aldin

Muhammad bin Yahya Lahiji Nurbakkshi, was a

renowned poet too, with the takhallus of Asiri, see

Rieu ii. p. 650; Shaikhzada died A.H. 927= A. D.

1521), on fol. 4260.

1203. Kadi 'Abdallah Yakini, belonged on his father's

side to the Nurbakshi order, and was on his mother's

side a nephew of Shaikh Ahmad Lahiji ; he wrote
some verses, on fol. 426b .

1204. Kadi Yahya, nephew of the preceding Kadi,
Sufi and poet, on fol. 426b.

1205. Maulana Yahyakhan (in the following copy
Yahya Jan), son of Maulana Ahmad Tabib, a famous

physician in Shah Isma'il's reign; he was for a long
time wazir of Gilan, and died in Kazwin A. H. 967 (A. D.

1559, 1560) ;
he wrote occasionally poetry, on fol. 4270.

1206. Kadi Shams-aldin, was originally the teacher

of Shah Isma'il and became prime-minister under Shah

Tahmasp, on fol. 427".

1207. Maulana Nizam-aldin Ahmad, a great astro-

nomer, on fol. 427
a

.

1208. Hakim Ni'mat-allah of Dailamun, a clever

physician, had 300 Turkish and Hindu slaves, on fol.

437*.
1209. Bilah (or Piluh) Fakih, was for some years

prime-minister of Gilan, on fol. 427*.
1210. Hakim Sadr-alshari'ah, son of the preceding

Bilah (or Pilah) Fakih, a physician, on fol. 427*.
121 1. Maulana Lutf-allah, who spread the knowledge

of philosophy and logic in Gilan, on fol. 427
a

.

1212. Maulana Mahmud, called Sarbarahna (the

bare-headed), great both in intellectual and technical

sciences, on fol. 427*.
1213. Hakim Shams-aldin, was in Akbar's service

and obtained the title of Hakim-almulk (the royal

physician), on fol. 427".
121 4 and 1215. Hakim 'All and Hakim 'Ala-aldin,

two other clever physicians, on fol. 427".
1216. Maulana 'Abd-alwahid, had in Gilan scientific

contests with Maulana Mirza Jan, on fol. 427''.

1217. Nur-aldin Muhammad Firari (in the following

copy Karjin), son of Maulana 'Abd-alrazzak, and a good
poet, was for years prime-minister of Gilan, on fol. 427

b
.

1218. Musih-aldin Hakim Abu-alfath, brother of the

preceding Nur-aldiu, was in Akbar's service, on fol.427
b

.

1219. Haldm Humam, another brother of Nur-aldin,
wrote also poetry, on fol. 427".

1220. Hakim Dawa'i, who spent a long time in quiet
devotion in Wakkah

;
in the very year when this work

was written he had joined Akbar's court as companion
ofKhan A'zam Kukultash; he wrote occasionally poetry,
on fol. 428".

1221. Maulana, Hayati, a poet, who was a protege of

Masih-aldin Hakim Abu-alfath (No. 1218) and also

favoured by Akbar, on fol. 428b .

1222. Baba 'Abdl, a Sufi who after thirty years'

wandering settled down in Kandahar by the side of

Baba Hasan Abdal's grave ; he wrote ris'alas on prosody
and rhyme and on riddles, and composed occasionally

verses, on fol. 428b .

1223. Halati, calligrnpher and occasional poet, on
fol. 429".

1224. Kurbi, a poet, on fol. 429".

1225. 'Akifi, good astronomer and poet, on fol. 429".

1226. Ka'ili, a poet who came to India shortly
before this work was composed, on fol. 429*.

1227. Fida'i, a poet who lived and died in Shiraz,

on fol. 42g
a

.

1228. 'Inayat Zargar (the goldsmith), a proteg6 of

Kadi Yahya (No. '1204), on fol. 429*.
1229. Mir Mahmud, a poet who came to India a few

years before the composition of this work, but soon

after undertook a new journey and was not heard of

after, on fol. 429^.

Kazwin, on fol. 429
b

:

1230. Shaikh Abubakr Shadan, died A.H. 531 (A. D.

1136, 1137), on fol. 430
b

.

1231. Shaikh Nur-aldin Muhammad bin Khalid, on
fol. 430

b
.

1232. Shaikh 'Alak or 'Ilk (aLU), on fol. 43o
b

.

1233. Shaikh Abu 'Ali Abu Baban, was according to

the sjjjj^lj assassinated by an Isma'ilite in Damascus,

but his body was by pious people carried to Kazwin
and buried there, on fol. 43o

b
.

1234. Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Katlak-khwajah (s

Khalidi, who converted many unbelievers to Islam, on

fol. 430b.

1235. Shaikh Sharaf-aldin Tawil, was highly esteemed

by Abu Said Bahadurkhan (A.H. 7i6~736=A.D. 1316-
I 335)> wno often visited him, on fol. 431*.

1236. Abu-alhasan Zahid, who fasted thirty years
and died A.H. 345 (A. D. 956, 957), on fol. 431*.

1237. Muhammad bin Zaid (according to Barbier de

H h 2
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Meynard, Diet, geogr., p. 445, bin Yazid, which seems

to have been written first in this copy too, but

afterwards corrected into Zaid) bin Majah, a great

traditionist and Kuran-commentator ;
one of his most

(

.fLLJ\renowned works on tradition is the

he was born according to Barbier de Meynard, loc. cit

A.H. 209 and died A. H. 273 (A.D. 824-886), on fol.

43 1 "-

1238. Shaikh Najm-aklin 'Abd-alghaffar alshafi'i, the

author of the iii LjL>-,
the v_jLJ (work on Shafi'ite law),

and a commentary on the i_>LJ (with its proper title i_jUS

vAJJI -^ ,J sA**^. see Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 69) ;

he died A.H. 663= A.D. 1265 (in the following copy

660, according to Loth, loc. cit., A. H. 665=A. D. 1266,

1267), on fol. 431".

1239. 'Abd-alsalam bin Muhammad, author of a

large commentary on the Kuran
(^

-
:
S . ...

61)
in 300

.jj..;
he died A.H. 488 (A. D. 1095), on fol. 43i a

.

1240. Amin-aldin Niisir bin 'Aziz-aldin, under Sultan

Mahmud (so in tlie following copy; here, probably by
mistake, Muhammad) bin Sabuktagin, rose to the rank

of a mustaufi of 'Irak
; later on he gave this office up,

performed the pilgrimage, and devoted himself to a

religious life, on fol. 431".

1241. Imam-aldin Abu-alkasim 'Abd-alkarim, author

of &j*.S-j2. and a^,JL ^i (a larger and a smaller

commentary, viz. on Ghazali's famous work on Shafi'ite

law, fj^r^-N ,c* J-iHf^-N >
the larger one of which in

twelve volumes is entitled
^..jyJl

t_>b-S
^^Lc^jjJI ^li,

see Mehren in Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 27, p. 2(35),

of the ffsf (a system of Shafi'ite law, see Loth, Arabic

MSS., p. 68), and other works; he is usually called

Bafi'i Kazwini, and died A. H. 623 (A.D. 1226, see Loth

and Mehren, loc. cit.), on fol. 43 i a .

1242. Sadid-aldin, a great sage, connected with the

ITarzuban tribe, which has produced many learned

traditionists, on fol. 431*.

1243. Imam Sa'id Babuyan Bafi'i, greatly praised

by Khakani ; he wrote Persian and Arabic poetry, on

fol. 431".

1244. Maulana Najm-aldin 'Umar Katibi, who was

called to Maragha by Nasir-aldin Tusi, when the latter

-Jj
'

was engaged in the
_-jj,

i.e. the ^yli -Jj
or astro-

nomical tables, constructed by Hulagu's order (see

Bodleian Cat., No. 1513), to assist him in the work;
his own competitions are the n" ,^, dedicated to

Khwajah Shams-aldin Muhammad
(i.

e. Juwaini, see

Nos. 668 and 797 above), the
^.

.* \\ L*]Ck, the

\ a commentary on Imam Fakhr's
^o-*'-*,

and the

I <*-W > he died, according to Loth, Arabic MSS
p. 139 eq. (where he is more correctly styled Najm-aldin
'All bin 'Umar Katibi, comp. also No. 534 above), A.H.

675 (A.D. 1276, 1277); the usual date of his death,

however, is A.H. 693 (A.D. 1294), on fol. 43i
b

.

1245. Iftikhar-aldin Muhammad Bakri, well versed

in Turki, under the Moghuls ; he translated . -LAS

i - +.\ into the Moghul tongue (i.e.
into Caghatai, see

H. Khalfav. p. 239) and the s-U jbj.;, into Turkish;

lie was first in the service of Uktai Ka'an. and after-

waids in that of Mangu Ka'an (died A.H. 6$6=A. D.

1258), who had been his pupil; the latter appointed
him governor of the whole of Kazwin, gave to one of

his brothers, Imam-aldin Yahya, the governorship of

the 'Irak-i-'ajam and later on that of the 'Irak-i-'arab

too ;
to another brother, 'Imad-aldin, for some years the

governorship of Mazandaran ;
and to a third brother of

his, Rukn-aldin, that of Gurjistan, on fol. 43 i
h

.

1246. Malik Radi-aldin Bal>a, under Abakakhan, who
made him governor of Diyarbakr; he wrote some

ruba'is, on fol. 43 i b .

1247. Jamal-aldin Ushak alkutni, died 90 years old,

iu the reign of Abakakhan ;
he also wrote ruba'is, on

fol. 432".

1248. Kadi Nizam-aldin 'Uthman, a poet under

Arghunkhan, on fol. 432*.

1249. Fakhr-aldiu Fath-allah Mustaufi, one of the

clerks of Khwajah Bashid-aldin Fadl-allah (the author

of the iJ,yJl A*W> wno die^ A>H - 7 J 8=A. n. 1318,

see No. 17 in this Cat.) and of Rashid-aldiu's son,

Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad (who died A.H.

736=A. D. 1336); he wrote some poetry, on fol. 432".

1250. Hamd-allah Mustaufi, brother of the pre-

ceding Fakhr-aklin, the famous author of the -j,U

^e Nos. 19 and 20 in this Cat.), and the

jj (see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 406-412); he

also wrote some poetry, on fol. 432".

1251. Siraj-aldin Kumri, a renowned poet, who was

for some time attached to the rulers of Khurasau and

Trausoxania ;
after his return to the 'Irak he became

the favourite of Sultan Abu Sa'idkhan (who died A. H.

736=A.D. 1335); bis diwan is still extant, on fol. 432''.

1252. Baha-aldin, a poet, of whom two ruba'is are

quoted here, on fol. 433".
1253. 'Imad-iildin, another poet, of whom one ruba'i

is quoted, on fol. 433*.
1254. 'Ubaid Zakani, the famous writer of pleasantries

in verse and prose (who died A.H. 772=A. D. 1370,

1371, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 797-800). His first

literary work was, according to Daulatshah, a ^ sJLu,

^Lj JLc (in the Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1538, Bod-

leian Xjat., col. 350, ^U-. JLe j* JL-,), which he

dedicated to Shah Abu Ishak Inju (reigned over Fars

A.H. 742-754=A. D. 1341-1353), but without finding

favour with that sovereign ;
he is besides the author of

a diwan and of witty sayings in prose (some of which

have been quoted in the Makhzan-alghara'ib, loc. cit.) ;

his comic epopees are not mentioned here, on fol. 433".

1255. Maulana Majd-aldin Karkhi,apoet,onfol. 435
a

.

1256. Darwish Dihaki, a poet, praised by Mir 'Ali-

shir in his yJUJI o^V> on f l- 435"-

1257. Mirza Sharnf Jahan (according to the index of

this copy and Barbier de Meynard, Dictionnaire geogr.

etc., p. 444, foot-note, Ashraf Jahan), sou of Kadi Jahan,

a poet under Shah Tahmasp, born A.H. 902, i8th of

Rubi'-alakhar (A.D. 1496, Dec. 24), died in Syria

A.H. 962, 7th of Dhu-alka'dah (A.D. 1555, Sept. 23); his

son was Amir Sadr-aldin Muhammad, a good musician,

on fol. 435*.
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1258. Kadi Ruh-allah, brother of Kadi Jahan, wrote

some poetry, on fol. 435b.

1
A
259. Mirza Kiwam-aldin Ja'far, with the epithet

of Asafkhan, came in early age to India and rose to

important positions in Akbar's reign; he waa a re-

nowned verse-writer, on fol. 436".

1260. Aka Mulla, a poet, on fol. 4371.

1261. Amir Yahya, author of the o^lydl JU (see

Nos. 101-103 in this Cat.); he died A.. H. 962 (A. D.

1555), 77 years old (the date of Yahya's death appears
twice in this article, first in the correct way, viz. 962,

afterwards, probably by a mere mistake, as 972); his

son, Amir Ghiyath-aldin 'All, was still alive at the

time when this work was composed, on fol. 43 7
b

.

1262. Kadi Hasan, a poet under Akbar, likewise

still alive, on fol. 437
b

.

1263. 'Azizi, author of a diwan and of some mystic

poems, for instance, jl ^ J.J^(rose and wine), s-j
icU-aJI, jjLEjJI li^jr", also of a rhymed treatise on

geomancy (J~, LjlA :

sJU-j),
on fol. 437b .

1264. Mir 'Aziz, a poet, who was a friend and for some
time a companion of Mirza Sharaf Jahan (No. 1257), on
fol. 437

b
-

1265. Kadi Ahmad Ghaffari, the well-known author

of the \.\ (jLjjfc and the ^1
- -A \^\

(see Nos. 106-108

and 606-613 in this Cat. respectively). He was
a descendant of Imam Najm-aldin 'Abd-alghaffar, the

author of the Shafi'ite law-book
tSjlll (see Bodleian

Cat., No. 337), who died A. H. 663 or 665 (see No. 1238
above). Ahmad Ghaffari died A. H. 975 (A. D. 1567,

1568), on his return from the Hijaz, on fol. 438*.
1266. Shah Kasim Fahmi, a poet, son of Maulana

'Aziz-aldin Calabi, who himself was a descendant of

Shaikh Nur-aldin Muhammad bin Khalid(see No. 1 231),
on fol. 438*.

1267. Maulana Adham, wrote a famous kasidah in

praise of one of the Safawi rulers, on fol. 438*".

1268. Maulana Hilal, author of a satire on the

people of Kumm, on fol. 438b .

1269. Maulana Isma'il Bakhsht, a poet, on fol. 438
b

.

1270. Mir Muhammad Kar, likewise a poet, on fol.

1271. Asadbeg, another poet, on fol. 439".
1272. Maulana Murad, of whom a ruba'i, directed

againstMaulanaAhmad Sa'idi, isquotedhere,onfol. 439
b

.

1273. Sayyid Nur-allah, wrote some poetry, on fol.

439
b

-

1274. Khwajagi, a poet, on fol. 439
b

.

1275. Khidri, of whom one ruba'i is quoted, on fol.

440".
1276. Furughi 'Attar, a poet, on fol. 440".
1277. Jadhbi, another poet, on fol. 440".
1278. Kaka, a sweet singer of verses, on fol. 440".
1279. Hafiz Sabuni, who exchanged verses in the

dialect of Kazwin with Maksud, another poet of that

town, on fol. 440".
1280. Muhammad Sharif tzadi, a poet, on fol. 44Ob .

1281. Sag-i-lawand, another poet, on fol. 44Ob.

1282. Nizam Kalagh, wrote some poetry, on fol. 44Ob.

1283. Maulana Mukarim, an occasional poet, on fol.

44 b
-

Abhar, on fol. 44ob :

1284. Abubakr bin Tahir, a Sufic Shaikh, con-

temporary with Shibli, died A. H. 33O=A. D. 941, 942

(Safinat-alauliya, No. 230), on fol. 440^.
1285. Kamal-aldin Abu 'Umar, was for a long time

wazir of the Saljuk Sultans Arslan (A. H. 556-571=
A.D. 11611176) and his son Tughrul (A. H. 571-590=:
A.D. 1176-1194), on fol. 441".

1286. Nizam-aldin bin Sa'd-aldin, wazir of Sultan

Tukush, the Khwarizmshah (A.H. 568~596=A.D. 1172-
1200), on fol. 441".

1287. Sa'd-aldaulah Yahud (the Jew), wazir of

Arghunkhari (A. H. 683~69O=A.D. 1284-1291), on fol.

441*.
1 288. Athir-aldin (i. e. Mufaddal bin 'Umar. who died

' '

s* /
A.H. 663=A.D. 1264, 1265), author of a i_o_tJJI i_>U_>

on philosophy, a
cy^Lil Jj-a^* (so in the following

copy ;
here

e^Lll j Jj * c*), a s
JL^J ,

aud a ijlju* ;

he also wrote Persian poetry, on fol. 441".

1289. Rafi'-aldin, author of a translation of Euclid

(^.xJjl), a treatise on arithmetic (yl -..:.
tJL.y)

and

Persian poetry; at the end of his life he went to

Kirman and died there; he flourished in the reign of

Ghazankhan (A.H. 694~7O3=A. D. 1295-1304), on fol.

441.
1290. Jamal-aldin, a poet, on fol. 44i b

.

1291. Nargisi, likewise a poet, lived in Harat (ac-

cording to A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 514, he died A.H.

938= A. D. 1532), on fol. 44i b.

1292. Tadharwi (or Tadarwi), a nephew of Nargisi
and a good poet, went at an early age to Rum aud
lived there for a considerable time ; afterwards he

went to India and found favour first with the Khan-
khanan Bairamkhan (see No. 409 above) and after his

death with Khan A'zam Kukultash (see Nos. 352 and

1220), to whom he dedicated an epic poem, which was
an imitation of Ibn 'Imad's !_U sj ;

another epopee of

his, the i

i-yj ilir
-j, was dedicated to Yusuf Mu-

hammadkhau; he wrote besides lyrical poetry; the

place of his death was Agra, on fol. 442*.

Zanj&n, on fol. 443":
1293. Akhi Faraj, pupil of Shaikh Abfi-al'abb,!s

Nahawandi (see on both the Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 145
and -146); his death is fixed here in A.H. 557 (the
correct date is no doubt 457 =A. D. 1065), on fol. 443

a
.

1294. Khwajah Sadr-aldm Ahmad, son of a kadi of

that town, became prime-minister of Kaikhatun (or
Kuikhatft, as the name is usually written, a son of

Abakakhan, who ascended the throne in A.H. 690=
A.D. 1291 and ruled a little over three years), with
the honorary title of Sadrjahan, on fol. 443b.

1295. Kutb-aldin Ahmad, brother of the preceding

Khwajah, was kadi-alkudat under Kaikhatun, on fol.

443
b

-

1296. Kadi Baha-aldin, a ruba'i of whom is quoted
here, on fol. 444".

1 297. Kamal-aldin, wrote a famous kasidah in honour
of Nasir-aldin Tusi (No. 1007 above), on fol. 444*.

&jy'<Js (so spelt here just as in the Safinat-alauliya,
No. 333, Rukn-aldiu Sanjasi ;

in Barbier de Meynard,
Dictionnaire geogr. etc., p. 300, it is called Sajas) and

Suhraward, on fol. 444* ;
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1298. Shaikh Diya-aldLn Abu Najib 'Abd-alkadir

Suhrawardi (see Safinat-alauliya, No. 122, where he is

distinctly called 'Abd-alkdhir), on fol. 444
a

.

1299. 'Umdat-alsalikin Shaikh Shihab-aldm Abu
Hafs 'Umar bin Muhammad al-Bakri al-Suhrawardi

(Safinat-alauliya, No. 148), nephew of the preceding
Shaikh and contemporary with Shaikh 'Abcl-alkadir

Jilani. He was Shaikh-alshuyukh of Baghdad. The
dates of his birth and death are respectively, Rajab,
A.H. 539 (A.D. 1145, Jan.), and A.H. 632 (A.D. 1234),
in the reign of the KhalifAl-Mustansir (A.H. 623-640=
A.D. 12261242). Among his works are mentioned
here : <__

j^l^c (i.
e. ij^UIl *-J>1j-c>

see Loth, Arabic

MSS., p. 172), JUJ1 ^, and
JLJ1 ^cl,

on fol. 444b .

1300. Shaikh Shihab-aldm almaktul al-Suhrawardi

(Safinat-alauliya, No. 318), who was put to death A.H.

585 (A.D. 1189, in the Safmat-alauliya, loc. cit., A.H.

587=A. D. 1191), 36 or 38 years old. Among his

works are mentioned here: ei>lxy.ii^JI (on jurispru-

dence), eyLs^LJl and J^L^JI ^\^J>(on Sufism), on fol.

445
a

-

1301. Sbams-aldin Tahir Saujasi (or Sajasi), a poet,
on fol. 445*.
TAram (between Kazwin and Gilan), on fol. 445a

:

1302. Maulaua 'Ali, with the takhallus Tarami, the

nephew of Maulana Sadik Muhaddith, lived some time
in India and Kabul, then spent nine years in 'Arabistari,
and after his return to India entered the service of the

emperor Humayun; he wrote some poetry, on fol. 445".
1303. Mir Dust, likewise with the takhallus Tarami,

was a favourite of Humayun too, on fol. 445^.

SultAniyyaii (in the province of Kazwin), on fol. 445b :

1304. Shaikh Jamal-aldin Mutahhar 'Ali

the following copy Halli
JL-), contemporary with Sul-

tan Ulja'itu Muhammad Khudabanda, the son of.

Arghunkhan and founder of the city of Sultaniyyah
(reigned A. H. 703 7i6= A. D. 1304-1316), who was
instructed by him in the doctrines of the Imamiyyah
order, on fol. 446*.

1305. Shah Tahir, born in Sultaniyyah, went at an

early age to Kashan, and, to escape the jealousy of Shah
Isma'il Safawi, escaped from there to India A.H. 923
(A.D. 1517, in Rieu i. p. 395b, A.H. 926 is given as

date of his flight). He soon became the favourite and
friend of Sultan Burhan Nizamshah of Ahmadnagar
(A.H. 9ii~96i=A.D. 1505-1553, see No. 449 in this

Cat.), whom he won over to the Shi'ah order of the

Imamiyyah ; he was renowned as Insha^vriter and

poet, and died (according to Eieu, loc. cit.) at Ahmad-

nagar, A.H. 952, 953 or 956 (A.D. 1545, 1546 or 1549),
on fol. 446*.

AdharbaijAn, on fol. 447 ; Tabriz, on fol. 447
b

:

1306. Haulana Shams-aldin Muhammad bin 'All

bin Malikzad (in the following copy Malakzad, in the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 334, Malakclad), the spiritual

guide of Jalal-aldin Rumi, and pupil of Shaikh Abii-

V>akr Sallabaf Tabriz!
; according to others, of Shaikh

Rukn-aldin Sanjasi, who was also the Pir of Shaikh
Auhad-aldin Kirmani (Safinat-alauliya, No. 333); and

according to a third tradition, of Baba Kama! Khu-

jandi (or Jandi, as the Safmat-alauliya calls him more

correctly, loc. cit.).
He came A,H. 642 (A.D. 1244,

1245) to Kuniyah (Iconium), where he met with Jalal-

aldin Rumi; he died A.H. 645 (A.D. 1247, 1248), on
fol. 448".

1307.^Shaikh
Mahmud Shabistari, the author of the

jlj (^ITfdied A. H. 720 (A.D. 1320), on fol. 449
b

.

1308. Shaikh -i-Kajah, Shaikh-alislam of Tabriz
under Sultan Husain (sic ! correctly Shaikh Hasan

Buzurg, the founder of the Ilkani dynasty, who died

A.H. 757 =A. D. 1356) and his son and successor Shaikh
Uwais (A.H. 757~776=A.D. 1356-1374; Sultan Hu-
sain was the son and successor of Uwais) ; the post of

Shaikh-alislam remained in the family of Shaikh Kaj
till the time of Timur, on fol. 450".

1309. Shaikh Diya-aldin, a poet, on fol. 450*.
1310. Shaikh Baba Faraj, on fol. 45Oa .

1311. Shaikh Fakih Zahid(in the index Fakihzada),
became blind at the end of his life, on fol. 450".

1312. Shaikh Abu I^iak Ibrahim bin Yahya, on fol.

45 b
-

1313. Shaikh Imam Ja'dah (sj^ia.), on fol. 45O
1
'.

1314. Amir Sayyid Kasim-i-Anwar (Safinat-alauliya.
No. 356), the renowned poet, with his original name
Mu'in-aldin 'Ali, of Sarab near Tabriz, got his tuition

from Shaikh Safi-almillah wa aldin Ardabili (so accord-

ing to the Habib-alsiyar) or from Kutb-alauliya Sadr-
aldin Musa ibn Shaikh Safi-aldin (so according to the

Jahanara). In Jami's v^Ls" it is stated that he was

afterwards a pupil of Shaikh Sadr-aldin 'AH Yamani.
He lived under Sultan Shahrukh several years in

Harat, but repaired to Samarkand in consequence of

the advice given him by Mirza Baisunghar; ultimately
he returned and settled in Kharjird near Jam, whore
he died A.H. 837 (A.D. 1433, 1434),. on fol. 450^.

1315. Hakim alajall Katran bin Mansur Ajali,
another renowned poet, author of the. epic poem ^j*
s_l3, which he dedicated to the Amir Muhammad bin

Amir Kumaj, governor of Balkh ; among the lyrical

specimens quoted here, is a kasidah in praise of Kiya
Bu Tahir bin Marzuban (in Taki Kashi's tadhkirah, see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 16, No. 10, Katrail's death is

fixed in A.H. 485=A. D. 1092), on fol. 45Ob.

131G. Amin-aldin Dad, a poet, on fol. 457*.
1317. Khwajah Humam, a contemporary of Sa'di

and imitator of that poet in his ghazals, on fol. 452^.

1318. Iraj, another poet, on fol. 453*-

1319. Kutb-aldin 'Atiki, a poet, on fol. 453
h

.

1320. Jalal-aldin 'Atiki, son of the preceding pent.
was in the great wazir Rashid-aldin's service (see No.

1249 above); he wrote some poetry, on fol. 453b.

1321. Maulana Muhammad 'Assar, author of the

epopee i^^i.x.j^-t (died A.H. 784=A. D. 1382), on fol.

1322. Badi'i, a poet, on fol. 4540.
1323. Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin, another poet, on fol.

454
a

-

1324. Malik Mahmud, son of Malik Muzaffar-aldin,
a writer of verses, on fol. 454b .

1325. Shams-aldin 'Ubaidi, on fol. 454b.

1326. Khwajah 'Ali, a traditionist, on fol. 454b .

1327. Maulana Mu'in-aldin, prime-minister of Mir/.a

Sultan Abu Sa'id (Gurgani, A. H. 854~873=A. D. 1450-

1469), on fol. 454b .
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1328. Maulana Mir 'All, a great calligrapher, on fol.

454
b

-

1329. Maulana Ja'far, a good scribe, on fol. 454b.

1330. Amir 'Abd-alwahhab, was Shaikh-alislam un-

der Sultan Ya'kub (i. e. Ya'kiibbeg Ak-koyunlu, A. H.

883~896=A.D. 1478-1491; this Amir is left out in

the following copy), on fol. 454
b

.

1331. Kadi (in the following copy Amir, by a con-

fusion with the preceding
'

Abd-alwahhab) 'Abd-alrah-

nian, was about twenty years kadi-alkudat of Tabriz

under Shah Isma'il Safawi, on fol. 454b.

1332. Shaikh San'-allah, flourished from the time of

Sultan Ya'kub to that of Shah Isina'il, on fol. 454b .

1333. Maulana 'Abd-alsamad, on fol. 454b .

1334. Maulana Mirak Kitabi, well versed in Kurau

interpretation, on fol. 454b.

1335. Sharif, author of a diwan, under Shah Tahmasp;
the chief quotations given here are extracts from a

satirical kasidah, written against Ghiyath Kahrah, one

of Tahmasp's mustaufis or head-clerks, and another

kasidah, addressed to the same as an apology for the

satirical one, on fol. 454b .

1 336. Haidarbeg Anis, likewise under Shah Tahmasp,
who imprisoned him and put him to death as the

alleged accomplice of the rebellious wazir of Tabriz,

Kadi Muhammad Musafiri, who had gained his position

through the influence of Haidarbeg; a few of his verses

have been preserved, on fol. 456*.

1337. Hasanbeg Shakar Oghlu
his father's side a great-grandson of 'AH Shakar of the

Baharlu tribe, and on his mother's related to Jahanshah,
the Turkman padishah (who was killed in battle A. H.

872=A. D. 1467); he was a good poet and musician

and used as takhallus Mukimi, on fol. 456".

1338. Kamal-iildiu Calabibcg, went at an early age
to Kazwin, where he enjoyed the companionship of

Khwajah Afdal-aldin Muhammad Tarikah (No. 887

above), and thence to Shiraz, where he became a pupil
of Maulana Mirza Jan (No. 230 above); he was a re-

nowned philosopher and poet, and received the honorary

epithet of 'Allami, on fol. 456
b

.

1339. Mahmudbeg Fusuni, originally of Shiraz, but

brought up in Tabriz and reckoned among the poets of

that district; he was besides a good astronomer and

arithmetician, on fol. 457b .

1340. Maulana Muhammad 'All, son of Maulana

Ghiyath-allah, who was some time Shaikh-alislam of

Adharbaijan ; after his father's death Muhammad
'Ali succeeded to the dignity of Shaikh-alislam; he

also wrote occasionally poetry, on fol. 458
a

.

1341. Maulana Muhammad Husain, another son of

Maulana Ghiyath-allah; he was a good calligrapher
and occasional poet, on fol. 458

a
.

1342. Maulana Nithari, a poet, who wrote a kasidah

in honour of Kadi Muhammad Musafiri, the governor
of Tabriz (see No. 1336 above); but as he was not

rewarded for it, he wrote a satire against him instead,

and then betook himself to the 'Irak, where he died, on
fol. 458".

1343. Mir 'Abd-albaki, one of the pupils of Maulana
Mirza Jan (No. 230 above) ;

when his teacher went to

Turan he betook himself to India and entered the

service of 'Abd-alrahim Khankhanan (No. 410 above),
in which he was still at the time of the composition of

this work, on fol. 458b .

1344. Maulana Haidari, went at an early age to

India and gained the favour of Muhammad Kasiinkhan

Nishapuri; when he paid a second visit to India he
wrote n kasidah in honour of A'zamkhan and was
introduced to Akbar through Mir Muhammadkhan
Anka (see No. 352 above) ; he is the author of a diwan
of ghazals and of a matlmawi in imitation of Sa'di's

Bustan, on fol. 458b
.

1345. Samiri, son of the preceding poet, wrote verses

too, on fol. 459".
1346. Wuk.u'1, son of a blacksmith, wrote good

poetry, on fol. 459.
1347. Fasihi, another poet, on fol. 459

b
.

1348. Saburi, sou of Karabeg the goldsmith, good
writer in verse and prose, on fol. 459

b
.

1349. Maulana 'Urfi Kamaugar (the bow-maker),
wrote 130 kasidas in praise of Shah Tahmasp, on fol.

459
b

-

1350. Maulana Lutfi, son of the preceding poet,
wrote verses too ;

he went to India and was at the

time when this work was written in attendance on
Zaiukhan Kukultash (No. 414 above), on fol. 460*.

1351. Maulana Tuba
(^jle),

a good poet, on fol.

460".
1352. Khwajah Fani, was an occasional poet, on

fol. 46ob .

1353. Hakiri, wrote a few verses, on fol. 46ob .

1354. Fakiri, composed some poetry too, on fol. 46ob.

1355. Sahwi, good calligrapher and occasional poet,
on fol. 46o

b
.

1356. Nazmi, a poet, on fol. 460''.

1357. Ja'fari, an expert in divination and occasional

poet, on fol. 46ob.

1358. Zarfi (in the following copy Zarifi), wrote also

some verses, on fol. 46ob.

Ardabtl, on fol.'46o
b

:

1359. Shaikh Safi-almillah (alhakk in the following

copy) wa aldin Abu-alfath Ishak, a descendant of the

seventh Imam Musa Kazim in the twenty-first genera-

tion, and ancestor of the Safawis; his complete genealogy
is as follows : Shaikh Safi-aldin Ishak bin Shaikh Amiii-

aldin Jabra'il bin Shaikh Salih bin Kutb-aldin bin

Salah-aldin Eashid bin Muhammad al-Hafiz bin Mwad
bin Firuzshah bin Muhammad bin Sharafshah bin Mu-
hammad bin Hasan bin Muhammad bin Ibrahim bin

Ja'far (Muhammad Ja'far in the following copy) bin

Muhammad bin Isma'il bin Muhammad bin Ahmad
A'rabi bin Abu Muhammad al-Kasim bin Abu-alkasim

Ham/ah bin al-Imam Musa-alkazim ; yearning for

instruction in Sufism he went, under the plea of meeting
his brother Salah-aldin Eashid, who lived in Fars, to

Shiraz and settled down in the convent of Shaikh Abu
'Abdallah bin Khafif (Safinat-alauliya, No. 144); he

also enjoyed there the friendship of Sa'di; through
Mir 'Abdallah Farsi he succeeded at last in being re-

ceived among the pupils of Shaikh Zahid Jilani ;
at the

request of this Pir (who also gave him his daughter,
Bibi Fatimah, in marriage) he afterwards established

his spiritual authority in Ardabil ;
he died A. H. 735,

i7th of Dhu-alhijjah (A. D. 1335, ^ug. 8); his life,
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teachings, and miracles are fully described in the

Is-aJl ijj- (see Rieu i. pp. 345 and 346), on fol. 461".

1360. Shaikh Sadr-aldin Musa, son and spiritual

successor of the preceding Shaikh and grandson of

Shaikh Zahid
;
most of the reigning princes of his time

had enjoyed his tuition, for instance, Janibegkhan and

his son Turdibegkhan, Amir Timur Gurgan, etc. ; he

died, according to the Habib-alsiyar (see Rieu i. p. 346),
A.H. 758 (A. D. 1357), on fol. 46i>>.

1361. Shaikh Khwajah 'AH, son and spiritual suc-

cessor of Shaikh Sadr-aldin Musa, on fol. 462".

1362. Shaikh Ibrahim, son of Shaikh Khwajah 'Ali,

who at the end of his life undertook the pilgrimage to

Hijaz and appointed Ibrahim his deputy; Khwajah
'AH died on the way back, and Ibrahim became his

Khalifah, on fol. 462*.

1363. Sultan Junaid, Shaikh Ibrahim's son and

spiritual successor, who by his popularity roused the

jealousy and suspicion of Mirza Jahanshah, the ruler

of the two 'Iraks and Adharbaijan (No. 1337 above),
and had to leave Ardabil for Diyarbakr, where he

married Khadijah, the sister of the governor Abu-alnasr

Hasaubeg. After some time he was again compelled
to leave Diyarbakr, and on his way to Gurjistan he

got, in Shirwan, into conflict with Khalil-allah (the

Shirwanshah), and was killed by him (A.H. 86o=A.D.

1456, as we learn from other sources), on fol. 462".

1364. Sultan Haidar, son and spiritual successor of

Sultan Junaid and nephew of Amir Hasanbeg ;
the

latter, after his victory over Mirza Jahanshah and

Sultan Abu Sa'id (i.e.
Abu Sa'id Mirza Gurgani, who

reigned A.H. 854-873 = A.JD. 1450-1469), married

his daughter, Halinmhbegi Agha, to Sultan Haidar;
the issue of this marriage was three sons, one of whom
was Shah Isma'il, the first independent ruler of the

Safawi dynasty; Sultan Haidar fell, like his father, in

a fight with the then Shirwanshah (the son of Khalil-

allah) and his ally, Sultan Ya'kub (see No. 1330 above).
This event took place (according to other sources)
A.H. 893 (A. D. 1488), on fol. 462a

.

1365. Sliaikh Abu Zar'ah (see Barbier de lleynard,
Dictionnaire geogr. etc., p. 22, foot-note), accompanied
Shaikh

'

Abdallah Khafif (Abii 'Abdallah bin Khafif? see

Safinat-alauliya, No. 144) on his pilgrimage to Hijaz,
on fol. 46 2b.

1366. Maulana Husain, a relation of Sultan Haidar

(No. 1364), at whose suggestion he went for his studies

to Khurasan ;
he also wrote poetry occasionally, on fol.

462*.
1367. Maulana Ahmad, on fol. 463*.

1368. Khan Mirza, son of Ma'sumbejr, the wakil of

Shah Tahmasp Safawi ; he was a good lawyer and
occasional poet, on fol. 463*.

1369. Nizari, a good poet, on fol. 463".
1370. Maulana Ya'kub, another poet, on fol. 463.
1371. Warithi, likewise a poet, on fol. 463^.
1372. Jami, author of a few verses, on fol. 463

b
.

1373. Fardi,wrote also occasionally verses, onfol.463^
A'halkhdl, on fol. 463*:
1374. Maulana Shaikh Ahmad Fana'i (so probably

correct in the following copy and in Barbier de Meynard,
loc. cit., p, 2i i

; this copy reads, both in text and index,

),
Sufi and poet, a grandson of Shaikh Abu Yazid

Khalkhali
;
he enjoyed the tuition of Amir Ghiyath-

aldin-mansur, Maulana Ahmad Abiwardi, Maulana
Shams-aldin Muhammad Husri, and Maulana Kamal-
aldin Husain Lari (in the following copy Dari); he died

in Kazwin, A. H. 975 (A. D. 1567, 1568), on fol. 463^,

1375. Maulana Fadl (in the following copy Af'dul),

brother of the preceding Shaikh, likewise Sufi ami

poet, on fol. 464*.
1376. Maulami Malik Sa'id, a poet, on fol. 464".
1377. Imami, one ruba'i of whom is quoted here, on

fol. 464*.
1378. Maulana Husain, author of various glosses

); the most important are the glosses on the

jW:U w*jl*J by Taftazaui (who died A.H. 791
or 792= A. D. 1389, 1390, see No. 534), on fol. 464".

Urdub&d, on fol. 464":

1379. Mirza Kali, occupied the post of Munshi-

almamalik for years, on fol. 464b.

1380. Khwajah Hatimbeg, a cousin of Mirza Kafi,

was first wazir of Yaktashkhan, the ruler of Kirman ;

after the overthrow of the latter by Shah 'Abbas I, he

gained the favour of that monarch and became, after

the dismissal of Mirza Lutfi, wazir of the realm, a post
he still held at the time when this work was composed,
on fol. 464b.

1381. Mirza Sadik, nephew of Mirza Kafi, went after

the completion of his studies to the Dakhan, where he

stayed ten years in middling circumstances till he rose

under Murtada Nizamshah (A.H. 972-996=^.0. 1565-

1588) to the rank of a wakil or chief administrator of

the realm ; but he soon lost both this position and

his life
;
three of his ruba'is are quoted here, and one

of Mulla Zuhuri respecting Sadik's fate, on fol. 464b.

1382. Kadi Muhammad, with the takhallus Nasiri,

a good poet, on fol. 465".

1383. Fikri, also a poet, on fol. 465".

Mardgha, on fol. 465*:
1384. Latif-aldin Zaki, whose family came originally

from Maragha ; but he himself was born and brought

up in Kashghar and lived as panegyrist at the court of

the ruler of that country, on fol. 465*.

FIFTH IKL!M : Shirwdn, with its principal towns

of BAkA, Ars (or Arsh), Shamdkht, and Kabalah, on

ff. 466" and b
:

1385. Sultan-alshu'ara. Hassan- al'ujam Afdal-aldin

Badil (the substitute, i.e. of the great poet Sana'i)

Khakani, the famous panegyrist; his real name is

given here as Afdal-aldin ibn 'AH alshirwaui
;
when he

wanted to retire into solitary life and could not obtain

the Khjikan's permission to do so, he took flight to

Bailakan, but was arrested on the road and imprisoned.
After seven months' confinement in prison he was

released through the intercession of the mother of the

Khakan, and now went on a pilgrimage to Makkah.
This journey he turned to a poetical account in his

(j^>\;*!t\
iisH. His death is fixed here in A.H. 582

(A. D. 1 1 86), a date which is impossible, as Rieu ii.

p. 559 has conclusively proved ;
he probably died

about A.H. 595 (A. D. 1199). The Khakan, who was

chiefly the object of Khakani's praise (as here stated),

was the Khakau-i-Kabir Minucilir of Shirwan, who
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according to the
jjf ^U* of KadS Ahmad GhaflViri

traced his pedigree back to Anushirwan in the following

way: Abu-nlmuzaffar Minueihr bin Kasran bin Kawus
bin Shahriyar bin Garshasp bin Afridun bin Faramurz
bin Salar bin Zaid bin Jiin bin Marzuban bin Hunnuz
bin Anushirwan ('Abdallah Baidawi, on the other hand,
in his

ij,lyJI .Uij traces the king's genealogy back to

Bahrain CYibin, the rebellious general of Hurmuz IV,
who reigned A. D. 578-590). The author inserts here

a short account of the successors of Miuucihr, viz.

Farrukhzdd, GushtAsp, Fardmurz, Farrukhzdd bin

Fardmurz, KaikubAd, Kdwus (died A.H. 7 74= A. D.

1372,1373), IIAshnng (died A.H. 784= A. D. 1382,1383),
Shaikh Ihrdhtm bin Sultan Muhammad, the contempo-
rary of Timur (died A.H. 82O=A. D. 1417), Sul(An
A'Jtalil bin Shaikh Iln-dhtm, (died A.H. 867= A.D. 1462,

1463, comp. No. 1363 above ; his name Sultan Khalil

is a chronogram for his accession, viz. 820), Farrukh
Yasdr bin Khalil the Shirwanshah (Shirwanshah is

here said to be a chronogram for his accession, which

accordingly would have taken place in A.H. 863=A. D.

1459, apparently four years before his father's death;
he was killed by Shah Isma'il Safawi A.H. 906 =A. D.

1500, 1501), BdhrAmbeg bin Farrukh Yasar (died A.H.

907= A.D.I 501, 1502), GMzibegbin Farrukh Yasar (died
A.H. 9o8= A. D. 1502, 1503), Shuikh Ibrdhim, known
as Shaikh ShAh bin Farrukh Yasar (died A.H. 930=
A. D. 1524), SitMn KMU bin Shaikh Shdh (died
A.H. 942= A. D. 1535, 1536), SMhrukh bin Sultan
Farrukh bin Shaikh Shah (nephew of Khalil and
last independent ruler of Shirwan, taken prisoner by
Shah Tahmasp A.H. 945= A. D. 1538, 1539, and died

one year after, A.H. 946= A.D. 1539, 1540), on fol. 46 7
a

.

1386. Afsah-aldin Falaki, a poet who is said by
Hamd-allah Mustaufi to have been Khakani's teacher,

but, according to Shaikh Adhuri in his
i]/

^1 j^y^i
both Khakani and Falaki were pupils of Abu-al'ala

Ganjawi, a statement which seems corroborated by
some allusions in Khakani's elegy on Falaki's death

(A.H. 577= A. D. 1181, 1182, comp. Atashkada in Bod-
leian Cat., col. 266, No. 133), on fol. 472

b
.

1387. Sayyid Dhu-alfakar, the great kasidah-writer

(see Bodleian Cat., No. 1333, col. 821, and Atashkada,
ib., col. 266, No. 131 ; Zeitschrift der D. M. G. xv.

P- 755 sq-) !
some verses from a very elaborate kasidah in

praise of the wazir of Shirwan, Muhammad almastawi

(tSj^ LU so in this and the following copy ;
in Atashkada

and Zeitschrift loc. cit. Mastari), are quoted here among
other specimens. Dhu-alfakar went afterwards, as is

stated here, to the 'Irak and became a favourite of
Sultan Muhammad bin Tukush, the Khwarizmshah

(A.H. 5 96-6 1 7 =A. D. 1200-1220), who commissioned
him to celebrate his exploits in an epic poem in the
metre of the Shahnama (comp. on the doubtfulness of
this statement Zeitschrift loc. cit. p. 756) ;

the date
of his death, as usually given, was A. H. 689 (A. D. 1 290),
on fol. 474b.

1388. 'Izz-aldin, a poet (was according to Atashkada,
loc. cit., No. 1 32,contemporary with Khakani), on fol.475".

1389. Abu Tahir, wrote some poetry (this poet is

mentioned in the index, but not in the -text
;

the

following copy, however, contains this item).
IKD. OFF.

GEOGRAPHY, ETC. 4H'.>

1 390. Sayyid Hasan "Wa'iz, a good calligrapher and
occasional poet, on fol. 476".

1391. Maulana Mas'ud, one of the court-poets of the

Sultan Husain Mirza, on fol. 476".
1392. 'Abdi, of whom a few verses are quoted, on

fol. 476".
1 393. Amir Jalal-aldin, wazir of Amir 'AH Padishah,

on fol. 476".

1 394. Maulana Amir Kamal-aldin Mas'ud.well versed

in logic and author of glosses (j-yiL*.) on the 15CL ^1

(j^jJI (a commentary by Shams-aldin Muhammad bin

Mubarak Shah Bukhari, commonly called Mirak, on

the
(.f^\ i*Xa. ,

a work on metaphysics and physics, by
Katibi Kazwini, who died A.H. 693=A.D. 1294, see

above, No. 1244, and Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 139), on
fol. 476".

1 395. Maulana Pir Muhammad, in Akbar's service,
on fol. 476".

Arrdn, on fol. 476*:
1396. Shaikh Abu-al'abbas, with his real name,

Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Harun alsufl, on fol. 476b .

Tiflls, on fol. 476b ; Ganja, on fol. 476b :

1 397. Abu-al'ala, was king of poets in Shirwan under
the Shirwanshah-i-KabSr Jalal-aldin wa aldunya Akh-
tasari or Akhsatan Miuucihr (so distinctly both here and
in the following copy, a mixture of two royal personages,
father and son, Akhsatan being the son of Minucihr,
according to Rieu ii. pp. 559 and 567; but in the

index, ib. iii. p. n65b
, the order is reversed and

Minucihr represented as son of Akhsatan
; in the list of

Shirwanshahs above, No. 1385, no Akhsatan appears,
the name of Miuucihr's son and successor being given
as Farrukhzad) ;

lie married his daughter to Khakani,
on fol. 576b .

1398. Ibn Khatib, contemporary with Sultan Mah-
mud of Ghazna, exchanged many uyl^kli* with his
sweetheart Mahisti, on fol. 478".

1399. Mahisti, according to some of Nishapur, ac-

cording to others and that seems the correct version
of Ganja, Ibn Khatib's sweetheart, wrote pleasant verses,
on fol. 478b.

BailakAn, on fol. 47 8
b

:

^
1400. Mujir-aldin, court-poet of the Atabegs of

Adharbaijan, especially of Kizil Arslan (A.H. 582-587
=A.D. 1186-1191), who, however, roused the poet's

jealousy and anger by bestowing greater favour on
Athir-aldin Akhsikati and Jamal-aldin Ashhari. Mujir-
aldin thereupon addressed a famous kit'ah to Kizil

Arslan. He also attached himself for some time to %
Sultan Tughrul bin Arslan Saljuki (A.H. 571-590=
A. D. 1176-1194). Later on he was sent to Isfahan as

revenue-collector, where he exchanged bitter satires

with Sharaf-aldin Shufurwah and Jamal-aldin 'Abd-
alrazzak. He was assassinated by an excited mob in

a bath of that town (A.H. 594=A.D. 1198, see Bodleian

Cat., No. 559). Amir Khusrau in the preface to his

JLJI iyi places him as poetical genius above Khakani,
whose pupil he is said to have been, on fol. 479*.

KhwArizm, on fol. 481":
1401. Shaikh Najra-aldin Kubra, with the Kunyah

Abu-aljanab, and his real name, Ahmad bin 'Umar
i i
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(Safinat-alauliya, No. 124), died A. H. 618 (A.D. 1221);

among his pupils and disciples are mentioned here :

Majd-aldin Baghdad!, Sa'd-aldin Hummu'i, Kama!
Jandi, Radi-aldin 'All Lala, Saif-aldin Bakharzi, Najm-
aldin Razi, Jamal-aldfn Kill, and Maulana Baha-aldin

Walad (comp. on these Shaikhs, Safinat-alauliya, Nos.

125-129 and 136) ; a number of ruba'is by Najm-aldin
Kubra are quoted here, on fol. 48 2b.

1402. Shaikh Majd-aldin Baghdad!, pupil of the

preceding Shaikh, with the Kunyah Abu Sa'id and his

real name Sharaf bin al-Mu'ayyad ; according to some he

was originally of Baghdad, in so far as Sultan Muhammad
Khwarizmshah (see No. 1387 above) called by permission
of the Khalif Majd-aldin's father, a clever physician,
from Baghdad to his court. Majd-aldin was first in

the service of the Kurd kings and of the Khwarizmshah,
but later on renounced all worldly appointments and
became a pupil of Najm-aldin Kubra; after fifteen

years he was raised to the dignity of a Shaikh-alshuyukh
of Khwarizm. He was killed during the invasion of

Clngizkhan either A. H. 607 or 616 (A. D. 1210, 1211,
or 1 2 1 9) ;

he composed a number of ruba'is, on fol. 483*',

last line.

1403. Shaikh 'Ala-aldin, on fol. 485*.

1404. Nasir-aldin Mahmud bin Muzaffar, a great
Shafi'ite lawyer, to whom Kadi 'Umar bin Sahlan ofSawa

dedicated his work on philosophy and logic, entitled

(jf^aJ ,->.La-o ; he occupied for a considerable time the

post of wazir of Sultan Sanjar; but was eventually

imprisoned and put to death together with his son,

Shams-aldin 'Ali, in consequence of unfounded charges

against the latter, on fol. 485*.

1405. Sahib Mahmud Balwaj, left his native town in

Sultan Muhammad Khwarizmshah's time and attached

himself to Cingizkhan, who employed him on an embassy
to the Khwarizmshah, and afterwards appointed him his

wazir
;
after Cingizkhan's death (A.H. 624=A.D. 1227)

Uktai Ka'an confirmed him in his post, and after the con-

quest ofKhata made him governor over that province ; he

held that position until his death in the reign of Mangu
Ka'an (who died A.H. 6s6= A. D. 1258), on fol. 485^

1406. Mas'udbeg, son of Mahmud Balwaj, was (in

the name of Caghataikhan, the son of (7ingizkhan and

brother of Uktai Ka'an) governor of Transoxania and

Turkistan during the reigns of Uktai Ka'an, Kuyukkhan
and Mangu Ka'an, the first three successors of Cingiz-

khan; when AlgM, the grandson of Caghataikhan,
asserted his authority over those realms, he was ap-

pointed wazir, and continued to be at the head of affairs

* under Burakkhan, who sent him A.H. 666 (A. D. 1267,

1268) on an important mission to Abakakhan
; after

Burakkhan had been defeated by Abakakhan, Mas'udbeg
left him and attached himself to Kaidukhan, who, alter

the utter destruction of Bukhara and Mas'udbeg's
madrasah there together with its library by Abakakhan's

army, despatched Mas'udbeg thither to rebuild it, a task

in which he wonderfully succeeded, on fol. 48sb .

1407. Iftikhar-alafadil Abu-alkasim Mahmud bin

'Umar Jar-allah Zamakhshari, the great Arabic scholar,

(Zamakhshar is a village in the district of Khwarizm),
who obtained his honorary title of '

neighbour of God '

through his long residence in Makkah. Principal

JoLU

^n 5,-; -.
ft*,

works : JJLill i_>Ui (the famous work on Arabic

grammar), iijLJI ^L-l (on lexicography),^^! Jt^,
j, ^jol\j^\ (on legal and religious ordinances),

(on jurisprudence),

(on Arabic proverbs),

I (on

prosody), jjjJJ ^, jrU-^'>
<->*$\ *-la-, ^IjJi

JjL,,JI, j3ui]\ y]jj*,
and i_iULj\ (the well-known

commentary on the Kuran, edited by Colonel Nassau

Lees). After his return from Makkah Zamakhshari
went to Baghdad. He was born A.H. 467 (A. D. 1074,

1075, the following copy has 462 =A.D. 1069, 1070) aud
died A. H. 538 (A. D. 1143, 1144). on fol. 46b

.

1408. Abu-alfath Nasir bin al-Makarim (correctly
bin Abu-almakarim) al-Mutarrizi, a great lawyer, gram-
marian, poet, etc., died A.H. 610 (A.D. 1213, 1214) in

Khwaiizm, where he was known as the Khalifah of

Zamakhshari
;
more than 700 elegies were composed

on his death. Among his works are mentioned here :

ljjlj&.
l^AtLiLa ft~*i *-r>>-*^ W^""! ail(^

l^-*j' l^jl^J

(the well-known _L-o^, see Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 25 2 b
,

is omitted here), on fol. 487*.

1409. Abubakr Muhammad bin 'Abbas, nephew of

Abu Ja'far bin Jarir al-Tabari (the great historian,

comp. Nos. 2-13 in this Cat.); he was himself called

uiy-Js (originating in Tabaristau), his mother being
a native of that country, whereas his father belonged
to Khwarizm; he died A.H. 383 (A.D. 993), on fol. 487*.

1410. Imam 'Ala-aldin, a poet, quoted in 'Aufi's

tadhkirah, on fol. 487b .

1411. Khwajah Abu-alwafa (so correctly in the fol-

lowing copy; the present one has Abu-albaka, a reading
which is besides refuted by the immediately following

paragraph), a great Sufi and saint of Khwarizm, died

A.H. 835 (A.D. 1431, 1432); he wrote a number of

ruba'is, on fol. 487b .

1412. Maulana (Kamal-aldin) Husain, a pupil of

the preceding Khwajah, author of the

(with its full title,

composed according to Eieu i. p. 144 and iii. p. io8i a

between A.H. 829 and 834=A. D. 1426-1431) and of

a commentary on the
Sjjo (by Muhammad bin Sa'id

Busiri, who died A.H. 694, 696, or 6g7=A. D. 1295,

1297, or 1298, see Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 23 7
b
); he

wrote poetry occasionally, and died (according to Bieu,
loc. cit.) A. H. 839 (A.D. 1435, 1436), on fol. 487

b
.

1413. Pahlawan Mahmud Buriya, author of the

(jjU.ll lii (containing stories in verse) and of some

ruba'is, on fol. 487
b

.

1414. Husami Karakuli, a poet, on fol. 488*.

1415. Zulali (left out by mistake in the following

copy), was a seller of vinegar in Harat, and wrote

poetry occasionally, on fol. 488*.

JLIward-alnahr (Transoxania), on fol. 488"; Samar-

kand, on fol. 488b :

1416. Abu-alkasim bin Samash, on fol. 488b.

1417. Abu-alkasim alhakim, a great adherent of

Shaikh Abubakr Warrak (No. 556 ubove), on fol. 489
h

.
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1418. Hiisliimi Suglidi (i^jj^,, so in the following

copy; the present one has, both in text and index,

Sa'di, i^jjt-,), a pupil of Abubakr Wan-alt, on fol. 489
b

.

1419. Hafiz Abi 'Abdallah bin 'Abd-alrahman bin

Abu-alfadl Bahrain aldarami
(^IjJI),

a great tradi-

tiouist, born A. H. 181, died in Samarkand A. H. 275

(A.D. 797-888, 889), on fol. 489^.

1420. Shaikh Abu Mansur Maturidt (Maturid is

a place near Samarkand), one of the ..^ISt^jl who split

into two sections, the Maturidiyyah, originating with
Abu Mansur, and the Ash'ariyyah (according to A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 574, he was the spiritual guide of

Suzani, see below, Nos. 1427 and 1461), on fol. 489^
1421. Farid-aldin Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad al-

Eudagi, the earliest classic poet of Persia (see Elh6,

Rudagi der Samanidendichter, in
'

Gb'ttinger Nach-

richten,' 1873, pp. 663-742), born blind in Kudag near

Samarkand, panegyrist of Amir Nasr II (so to be read

instead of
j-~<*->)

bin Ahmad bin Isma'il Samatii (who

reigned A.H. 3Oi~33i= A. D. 913-942); he died A.H.

330 or 343 (A. D. 941, 942 or 954, 955), see Ethe, loo.

cit., p. 673, on fol. 489
1
'.

1422. Zahir- (in the following copy Zahir-aldin)
alkuttab Muhammad Lin 'All al-Katib, author of the

j-eli jbjjLi, the i-,U^JI
\jB\ji\ (with a commentary),

and the ,4JaJI /*-*^ ,y > r.4
^ ^ . - (see on these

three works H. Khalfa iii. p. 620, i. p. 368, and

iii. p. 629 respectively; comp. also Eieu ii. p. 748,

where the title of the third work is given as x . ..,

^^JoJl .n^-t.. ^ i t V> H) ;
he also wrote some poetry,

and flourished in the middle of the sixth century of the

Hijriih, on fol. 492^.

1423. Malik-alkalam 'Umar hin Muhammad alhar-

tabadi (or, as the following copy reads, alharnabadi),
went to Khurasan and settled in Balkh, author of

letters
(i-*Ji,)

and ruba'is, on fol. 492b .

1424. Abu Sa'id Ahmad bin Muhammad almanshuri,
a poet of the time of Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna (see
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 3, No. 19), on fol. 493

a
.

1425. Sayyid-alshu'ara TJstad Abu Muhammad al-

Eashidi, author of the s-.U o^Jj (on the art of poetry),

exchanged letters and entered into poetical contests

with Mas'ud bin Sa'd bin Salman (No. 1032 above),
who sent him his diwan as a present; he entered

the service of the Khakan-i-'azim Khidr bin Ibrahim,
at whose court 'Am'ak (of Bukhara, see No. 1474

below) occupied the position of '

king of poets,' and
a number of other poets flourished at that time,
viz. Lu'lu, Kalami, Najibi, Sipihri (or 'Ali Sipihri,
as he is called further down on fol. 512*", 1. 5 ab

infra, under ' 'Am'ak
'), Jauhari, Sa'di, 'Ali Shatranji,

'All Tayidi, Yahya 'Farghaiii, Bukhari Sagharji, etc.

Besides other kasidas, some in praise of the Khakan
Kadi-khan Abu-alma'alt Jabril bin Ahmad are quoted

here; the Ataslikada (see Bodleian Cat., col. 287,
No. 738), however, calls him a panegyrist of Malikshah,
and mentions a mathnawi of his, lij j^4-,

on fl- 493
a

-

1426. Nizam-ahlin Ahmad bin 'Ali al'arudi (usually
known as Nizanri 'arudi), author of mathnawis, of the

A*** and the JLiL. jU> 'n prose; according

to 'Aufi he was attached to the Saljuk Sultan Tughrul III
bin Arslan (A.H. 57 1-590= A.D. 1176-1194); but he
himself in his JlL.

^Lj.*
states that he was forty-five

years in the service of the kings of Glmr, and praises

especially 'Ala-aldin Abu 'AH bin Hasan bin Husain,
with the epithet of Jahansuz (comp. also Atashkada
in Bodleian Cat., col. 288, No. 745), on fol. 495*.

1427. Hamid-aldin al-Jauhari (al-Mustaufi, as is

added in the following copy), who had poetical contests
with Hakim Suzani (died A.H. 569=A.D. 1173, 1174,
see Bodleian Cat., No. 541), on fol. 496*.

1428. Mu'ayyid-aldin, author of the t-.U ..jlJUj, on
fol. 496b

*

1429. Ajall-alafdal Shihab-aldin Ahmad bin al-Mu'-

ayyid, son of the preceding poet and a good kasidah-

writer, on fol. 496b
.

1430. Ajall-almuhtarim Baha-aldin al-Karimi, a poet
who spent the later part of his life in Nimruz and

Sijistan, where he was greatly honoured by the ruler

of that country, Malik Shams-aldin, on fol. 497
b

.

1431. Malik-alkalam Sayyid Hasan Ashrafi, the well-

known poet (died A.H. 595=A.D. 1199, see Atashkada
in Bodleian Cat., col. 287, No. 733), on fol. 498".

1432. Ajall-alhukama Abu 'Ali Shatranji (see above,
No. 1425, where he is called 'Ali Shatrauji), court-poet
of the Khakan, on fol. 500*.

1433. Afsah-alkalam Amir Euhauf, a poet who was
first in the service of Sultan Bahramshah (A.H. 512
547=A. D. 1 118-1 152), anil afterwards in that of Atsiz

the Khwarizmsbah (A.H. 52i~55i=A.D. 1127-1156),
on fol. 5oob .

1434. Maulana Jamal (in the following copy Jamali),
a poet, on fol. 50 i b.

1435. Kliwajah Karim-aldin, a pupil of Shaikh
Nizam-aldin Auliya (see the Matlub-altalibin, No. 653
in this Cat.), after whose death Sultan Muhammad
Tughluk (A. H. 7 25-752= A. D. I 3 2 5-I 35 I

) made him
Shaikh-alislam of the realm and bestowed upon him the

honorary title of Anwar-almulk, on fol. 50 i b .

1436. Maulana Sadr-aldin Ibrahim, was for some
time prime-minister of Mirza Shahrukh (A. H. 807-
85o=A. D. 1405-1447), on fol. 5oi b.

1437. Khwajah 'Abd-almalik, wrote glosses on the

i>l.iji (either Abhari's, who died A. H. 663=A. D. 1264,

1265, or Marghinani's, who died A.H. 593=A.D. 1197),
on fol. 50 1 b .

1438. Maulana Fadil, wrote glosses on the

A
"
.- ,.M 11 (by which is probably meant the

iZ ... ,f. 11

ilL-^l _^i. ^ i^ik^il, the commentai-y of

Kutb-aldin Razi Tahtani, who died A.H. 766=A. D.

1364, 1 365, on the famous treatise on logic, styled ilL^Jl
JJ-T... . '. II by Katibi Kazwini, see No. 534 above), on

fol. 50 1 b .

1439. Khwajah Fadl-allah, a second Abu Hanifnh
in jurisprudence and a second Ibn Hajib in Arabic

philology, on fol. 50 i b.

1440. Maulana Kamal-aldin 'Abd-alrazzak, the author

of the famous history of the Timurides, ^IA-
II *\^, -

(see Nos. 192-195 in this Cat.), on fol. 5oi
b

.

I i 2

^
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1441. Bisati, a panegyrist of Sult.in Khalil bin

Miranshah Gurgan (who died A. H. 8i4=A. D. 1411),
on fol. 50 1 b .

1442. Riyadi, a poet (who was drowned A.H. 884=
A.D. 1479, 1480, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 890 and 891),
on fol. 50 1

b
.

1443. Jauhart, an expert in the arts of prosody and

rhyme and author of a poetical version of the
^JL.,

^Jl, which he made at the request of Mir 'Alishir, on

fol. 50 1 b .

1444. Mir Kuraishi, wrote some poetry, on fol. 502".

1445. Khwajah Haji Muhammad, wrote likewise

some verses, on fol. 5O2
a

.

1446. Maulana Abu-alkhair, a great expert in philo-

sophy and medicine and a good poet, went at the end

of Sultan Husain Mirza's reign to Harat and stayed
there till Muhammadkhau Shaibani, the Uzbegkhan,
invaded Khurasan and took Harat (A.H. 9i3=A. D.

1507); he then returned with the Khan to Transoxania

and was greatly honoured by him
;

at the time of the

second invasion of Khurasan, Kaskankara Sultan, the

3-uler of Balkh, obtained from the Uzbegkhan per-
mission to call Maulana Abu-alkhair to his court, which

he did, on fol. 5O2
a

.

1447. Maulana Kasim Kahi, with his real name

Najm-aldin Muhammad, and the Kunyah Abu-alkasim;
in his fifteenth year he became a pupil of 'Abd-alrahman

Jami, the great poet and Sufi, and later on attached

himself to Hashimi Kirmani, who had the honorary
name of Shah Jahangir (see No. 291 above); after-

wards, in Akbar's reign, he went to India, stayed
some time in Banaras with Bahadurkhan, the brother

of the Khanzaman^ (see Nos. 411 and 412 above), and

settled at last in Agra, where he died, no years old,

A.H. 988, the 2nd of Rabi'-althani (A.D. 1580, May 17),

a date which is ingeniously expressed by Faidi in the

chronogram, ^yltll x-^ sU
jl ~>j* (not ^ as the

word is wrongly spelt here and in the following copy ;

comp. Rieu iii. p. io93
a

, where he is called Kabuli and

not Samarkand!); another ta'rikh on his death is by
Maulana Kasim Bukhari, one of Kasim Kahi's pupils :

jblS^ ju iL. OJ,; a third by Maulana 'Arifi :

.U a fourth by Mir Yusuf As-

98 7- Maulana
LS ,-. i.
tarabadi, *-+l

Kasim Kahi was a great musician and poet, on fol.

502.
1448. Maulana Sadik Halwai, a descendant of the

great saint Halwa'i, called the ^j^a- tXj^l <j -i,

went after the performance of the pilgrimage to India,

and stayed awhile in Lahur ;
on his way back to

Samarkand he was detained by Muhammad Hakim
Mirza in Kabul, who gradually handed the whole

management of governmental affairs to him
;

after

some years' stay in Kabul Maulana Sadik finally re-

turned to his native town, where he was still at the

time when this work was composed ;
he wrote oc-

casionally poetry, on fol. 5O4
a

.

1449. Badi'i, known as Maulanazada, wrote some

verses, on fol. 5O4
b

.

1450. -Turdi ruda
( (S*, in the following copy

MJ^ t^vrj), whose father belonged to Harat and was

one of the clerks of Sultan Husain Mirza; he himself

went to India and rose to an important position; he

specially excelled in the composition of ta'rikhs, for

instance, on the capture of Barwaj (jr-yjJ.)
in Gujarat by

Mirza Yan in A.H. 977 (A.D. 1569, 1570), _j^>
_ii

jj^.5;
on tlje death of Lacin Nami in A.H. 976

(A.D. 1568, 1569), ..^ ^^ s-i
(j-^^j

t-^> on

fol. 504
b

.

1451. Figari, a poet who lived from the time of

'Ubaid-allahkhan Uzbeg (A.H. 939~946=A. D. 1532-

1539) to that of 'Abdallahkhan (who succeeded his

father in Samarkand A.H. 990 = A.D. 1582, see No.

574 in this Cat.), on fol. 504''.

1*452. Manzari, a poet who gained the favour of the

Khankhanan Bairauikhan (see No. 409 above), on fol.

54b
-

1453. Mir Hashim Muhtarim, lived in India at the

time of the composition of this work ; he knew the

whole Mahabharata by heart, and wrote verses occa-

sionally, on fol. 504^.

1454. Salih Nida'i, a poet who wrote a mathnawi,

styled s_ls jjU. ill *f, in praise of the deeds of

'Abdallahkhan Uzbeg, which, however, did not meet

with particular favour, on fol. 5O4b .

Kash (twenty farsangs south of Samarkand), also

called Kulbat-alkhadrti and Sarsabz (j^^, correctly

Shahr-i-sabz,^^i,, as the following copy reads, comp.

Vullers, Lexicon, ii. p. 836
b
),
on fol. 5051;

1455. Abu Ishak, on fol. 505*.

1456. Khwajah Abu-albarakah, wrote some poetry,

on fol. 505*.
1457. Khwajah Baha-iildin, son of the preceding

Khwajah, wrote likewise verses, on fol. 505.
1458. Khwajah Ayyub, another son of Khwajah

Abu-albarakah and a good poet, on fol. 5o5
a

.

Nasaf (eighteen farsangs from Samarkand), on fol.

50 5
b

:

1459. AlsadralimamSharaf-almillah wa-aldin Husam-

ala'immah Muhammad bin Abibakr, who, on his way to

Makkah, had an interview in Rai with the poet Khakani

and with 'Umar Nukani, the chief Kuran-reader of that

town; Sharaf-aldin Husain (as he is usually called)

wrote several kit'as and a famous kasidah in praise

of Kilij Tamgliajkhan Ibrahimkhan bin al-Husain of

Turkistan, who resided in Samarkand (about A.H.

558=A.D. 1163, see No. 746 above), on fol. 5O5
b

.

1460. Alsayyid alajall Mufti-al'asr Shams-aldin (in

the following copy Shams-alda'i) alhusaini, an occasional

poet, of whom one ruba'i is quoted here, on fol. 507".

1461. Taj-alshu'ara Muhammad bin "Ali al-Suzani,

the well-known kasidah-writer and satirical poet (who
died A.H. 569= A. D. 1173, 1174, see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 541); he chose his takhallus Suzaui, because,

when studying in Bukhara, he got enamoured with

a young needle-maker (J^jj^)
and became himself in

consequence an apprentice of that trade ;
besides other

poems there is quoted here in full one of his best

kasidas on the unity of God (^=-y y),
on fol. 507".

1462. Hakim Jannati, contemporary with the wazir

'Ala-alinuik, wrote some poetry, on fol. 50^.
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JiuMidrd, on fol. 5O9b :

1463. Shaikh-almnhaddithJn Abu 'Abdullah Mu-
hammad bin Isma'il bin Ibrahim, the great tniditionist

and author of the famous ... . g-
,
born A. H. 194 (A. D.

810). died A. H. 256 (A. D. 870, comp. No. 737 above,
arid Zeitschrift der D. M. Q. iv. p. 5 sq.), on fol. 509^.

1464. Abu Khalid Yazid bin Harun, on fol. 509^.
1465. Abubakr Muhammad bin 'Abdallah Audani

( jjj\),
a Sliafi'ite lawyer, died A. H. 385 (A. D. 955) in

Kulabad, one of the quarters of Bukhara (see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 274, where his father is called Ibrahim),
on fol. 5O9b.

1466. Hafiz Abu Nasr Ahmad bin Muhammad bin

Ha?an, a truditionis-t, belonging to the same quarter of

Bukhara, on fol. 510".

1467. Jamal-aldin Mahmud bin Ahmad Nasirf, was

professor at the H\JJ Lo,x in Damascus, and died

there A. H. 636 (A.D. 1238, 1239), on fol. 510".
1468. Dakiki, the Samanide poet, wlio began the

poetical composition of the ' Book of Kings
'

under

Amir Nuh II bin Mansur (A. H. 36s"-387=A. D. 976-
997) and wrote 1000 baits (comp. Ethe, Rudagi's
Vorlaufer und Zeitgenossen, No. 19). on fol. 510".

1469. Amir Abu-alhasan 'All alaghaei, the contem-

porary of Dakiki, equally renowned as a valiant knight
and as a poet (see Ethe, loc. cit., No. 20), on fol. 5iob .

1470. Alshaikh alajall Sa'd-aldin As'ad bin Shihab,
scholar and poet, on fol. 5io

b
.

1471. Alsadr alkabir Burhan-alislam Taj-almillah
wa-uldm 'Umar bin Mas'ud, a poet who greeted by
a clever ruba'i the accession of Arslankhan, the son of

Sultan Ibrahim (of Ghazna, who reigned A. H. 451

492= A. D. 1059-1099), to the throne of Samarkand,
and also wrote an elegy on Ibrahim's death in form of

u string of ruba'is; a kasidah in honour of Kilij Arslan

Khakan (by whom the same Arslankhan, son of Ibra-

liim, seems to be meant) is likewise quoted here, on
fol. 5ii

a
.

1472. Alsadr alajall Nizam -almilluh wa aldin Mu-
hammad bin 'Umar bin Mas'ud, son of the preceding

poet and occasional poet himself, on fol. 5ii
b

.

1473. Sultan-al'ulama Sadr-alshari'ah, wrote verses

occasionally, on fol. 5i2
a

.

1474. Alajall Shihab-aldin 'Am'ak, who composed
a mathnawi, Li^; .

t_iUyj,
which can be read in two

im-tres (the statement, given here, that
'

Am'ak' s poem
was the first adaptation of the biblical story in Persian

verse is. of course, wrong, see Ethe, Firdausi's Yusuf
und Zalikha, in Verhandlungen des VII internationalen

Orientalisten-Congresses, Semitische Section, pp. 25
and 33, Wien, 1888). According to 'Aufi, 'Am'ak

belonged to the panegyrists of the Saljuk rulers, but

in Nizami 'Arudi's JlL. ^U- it is stated that he was

king of poets at the court of the Khakan Khidr bin

Ibrahim, the ruler of Turkistan and Transoxania (see
No. 1425 above). The date of his death, which is not

given here, was A.H. 543 or 544= A. D. 1148, 1149
(see also Butkhana in Bodleian Cat., col. 200, No. 41,
and Atashkada, ib. col. 287, No. 723), on fol. 51 2b .

1475. Amir-i-'amid Kamal-aldin Jamal-alkuttab, an
intimate friend of Sultan Sanjar, on fol. 5 1 5

b
.

1476. Ma'nawl, one of the old poets (see Ethe,

Rudagi's Vorlaufer, etc., No. 10), on fol. 5i5b.

1477. Alajall Sa'd-aldin Sharaf-alhukama Kafi-alnaja

here both in text and index
;

the following copy
reads Bukhari, <^li^),

a poet of the Khwarizmshahs,
on fol. 5i5b.

1478. Sa'd-aldin As'ad, another poet, on fol. 516*.

1479. Hakim Samani (so here -
. -, in the follow-

ing copy Shamani o i.
.'i) ala'raj, engaged in many

poetical contests
;

he wrote a satirical kit'ah against

Siraj-aldin 'Alif, on fol. 516".

1480. Baha'i Bukhari, of whom one ruba'i is quoted
here, on fol. 516".

1481. Jauiiari (called in the Atashkada, Bodleian

Cat., col. 286, No. 717, and in Beale's Oriental Biogr.

Diet., p. 1 36", Jauhari Zargar, the goldsmith), originally
of Bukhara and contemporary with Athir-aldin Akhsi-
kati (see No. 1528 below) ; he grew up, however, in 'Irak

and composed at the request of Sulaimanshah, the eon

of Sultan Muhammad, the son of Sultan Malikshah

(of the Saljuks of 'Irak, who ascended the throne in

A.H. 547= A. D. 1152), an epic poem styled vi<jl5C.

lj^~^ j ,X.j>.l ^-.1 ; after the death of Sultan

Muhammad (the successor of Malikshah) in A. H.

555 (A.D. 1160) Sulaimanshah ascended the throne,
but only reigned a little over six months; being

very much addicted to pleasure and wine he re-

nounced the crown and handed it over to Arslanshah
bin Tughrul bin Muhammad bin Malikshah (who
reigned A.H. 556-57 I=A.D. 1161-1176); some of

Jauhari's lyrical poems are quoted here, on fol. 5i6b.

1482. Sa'd-aldin Mas'ud Daulatyar, a poet, of whom
one ruba'i is quoted, on fol. 517''.

1483. Raunaki, a poet (who flourished under the

last Samanides and the first Ghaznawides, comp. Ethe,

Rudagi's Vorlaufer, etc., No. 17), on fol. 517".
1484. Majd-aldjn Fahmi, a poet, on fol. 517*.
1485. Shakiri, one of the older poets ; Hindushah in

his tgfLbf* (i.e.
A"

,
f*J' LafO-!' or x* .Ls^, see

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 204 sq., and Rieu ii. p. 515")
quotes a few of his verses, on fol. 517*.

1486. Khwajah 'Abd-alkhalik Ghujdawani, son of

'Abd-aljamil (see Safinat-alauliya, No. 76); his father

had come from Rum to Ghujdawan (near Bukhara) ;

when Khwajah Yusuf Hamadanf (see No. 1016 above)
came to Bukhara, 'Abd-alkhalik enjoyed his tuition.

He had four Khalifas or spiritual successors, viz.

Khwajah Ahmad Sadik, Khwajah Auliyai Kalan,

Khwajah Sulaiman Karmini, and Khwajah 'Arif Riw-

gari (Riwgar is six farsangs/rom Bukhara, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 77, where 'Arif is called a pupil of

'Abd-alkhalik instead of merely his fourth Khalifah).

Khwajah 'Arif Riwgari, whose disciple Khwajah Baha-
aldin Nakshband (Safinat-alauliya, No. 82) is here said

to have been, had likewise four Khulifas, one of whom
was Khwajah Mahmud (Safinat-alauliya, No. 78).

Among the four Khalifas of Khwajah Mahmud one is

again mentioned, viz. Khwajah 'Ali Ramini
(^-i^.,

so both here and in the following copy; Safinat-

alauliya, No. 79, reads Raintini), with the epithet
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of 'Azizan, who lived 130 years and was buried in

Khwarizm, on fol. 517".
1487. Khwajah Muhammad Baba-i-Samasi (so cor-

rectly in the following copy, comp. Safinat-alauliya,
No. 80

;
here he is wrongly called, both in text and

index, Baba Huma'i), the Khalifah of 'Azizan, on fol.

5i8a
.

1488. Sayyid Amir Kulal, the Khalifah of the

preceding Khwajah (Safinat-alauliya, No. 8 1) and spiri-

tual guide ofBaha-aldin Nakshband
;
he had been twenty

years under Baba-i-Samasi's tuition, on fol. 518*.

1489. Khwajah Baha-aldin Nakshband, died A.H.

791 (A. D. 1389); he wrote ruba'is occasionally, on
fol. 518".

1490. Khwajah 'Ala-aldtn 'Attar, one of Khwajah
Baha-aldin's companions (Safinat-alauliya, No. 85), on
fol. 5i8b .

1491. Khwajah Hasan 'Attar, son of the preceding
'Ala-aldin, on fol. 5i8b .

1492. Khwajah Muhammad Parsa (Safinat-alauliya,
No. 83), another of Baha-aldin's companions and author

of the L_>lkil J^aj (see Eieu ii. pp. 863 and 864, and

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 294), on fol. 5i8
b

.

1493. Khwajah Abunasr Parsa, son of the preceding

Khwajah (Safinat-alauliya, No. 84), on fol. 5i8
b

.

1 494. Sayyid Burhan-aldin Khawandshah,who traced

his pedigree back to Zaid, the son of the fourth

Imam Zain-al'abidm (Safinat-alauliya, No. 8) ;
after

his father's death he went first to Balkh and then to

Karat, where he enjoyed the tuition of many great

Shaikhs, especially of Shaikh Baha-aldin 'Umar ;
after

the latter's death he returned to Balkh, where he died

A.H. 871 (A. D. 1466, 1467), and was buried opposite
the tomb of Ahmad bin Khidrawaih (see No. 555
above). He left three sous : (a) Amirkhwand Mu-
hammad (usually called Mirkhwand or Mirkhond), the

author of the U^.H
l^jj (see Nos. 24-75 in this Cat.),

who died A.H. 903 (A. D. 1498); (b) Sayyid Nizam-

aldin, the prime-minister of Badi'-alzaman Mirza (the
son of Sultan Husain Mirza, see No. 832 above);

(c) Sayyid Ni'mat-allah, on fol. 5i8
b

.

1495. Khwandamir, the maternal grandson of Mir-

khwaud (so distinctly stated here twice, 11. 4 and 5 and
1. 12, comp. Eieu i. p. 96

b
)
and author of the i_-. :

- -

j.?.~
\\ (Nos. 79-100 in this Cat.), which he dedicated

to Khwajah Habib-allah Sawaji (comp. Rieu i. p. 98).
He lived in Harat from the time of Sultan Husain
Mirza to the governorship of Durmishkhan, went then

to India, where he spent some years in Humayun's
service, and ended his life in Gujarat (A.H. 941 =A. D.

1534, 1535), on fol. 519*.
1496. Nasir Bukhari, author of a diwan (died A.H.

772=A.D. 1370, 1371,866 Bodleian Cat., No. 801), on
fol. 519".

1497. Khwajah 'Ismat, son of Khwajah Mas'ud, who
traced his origin back to Ja'far, the sou of 'AH bin Abi

Talib; he was a favourite of prince Khalil Sultan (Mi-
ranshah's son, who died A.H. 8i4 = A.D. 1411); when
the intrigues of jealous courtiers separated him from

his patron, he wrote a famous ghazal at the time of

parting, a few verses of which, besides other lyrical

poetry, are quoted here (he died A.H. 829= A, D. 1426,

or according to a chronogram in the Makhzan-algha-
ra'ib, A.H. 840=1436, 1437, see Bodleian Cat., No.
86 1, and col. 351, No. 1545), on fol. 519^

1498. Maulana Barandak, a poet and favourite of

Mirza Baikara (slain A.H. 819 = A. D. 1416), Sultan
Husain Mirza's grandfather (not brother, as he is

strangely called here, he being the son of 'Umar Shaikh

Mirza, and the grandson of Timur, see Atashkada in

Bodleian Cat., col. 286, No. 715), on fol. 520*.
1499. Maulana Khayali, a poet (who died in Ulugh-

beg's reign, A.H. 8so-853= A.D. 1446-1449, see Bod-
leian Cat., No. 871), on fol. 52o

b
.

1500. Maulana Saifi
(i.e.

Saifi 'Arudi, who died A.H.

909=A. D. 1503, 1504, see Bodleian Cat., No. 984), went
to Harat for study and obtained the favour of Mir 'Ali-

shir ; after his return he became tutor of Mirza Baisun-

ghar bin Mirza Sultan Mahmud bin Sultan Abu Sa'id

(who ruled over Samarkand A.H. 9OO~9O5=A.D. 1495
1500), after whose assassination by Khusraushah he
settled in Bukhara, where he died a few years after, on
fol. 52Ob .

1501. "WasilS, wrote some verses, on fol. 52Ob.

1502. Khwajah Hashimi, a descendant of Khwajah
'Ismut (No. 1497) and grandson of Khwajah Muhammad
Parsa (No. 1492), a poet in the time of 'Ubuid-ullah-

khan Uzbeg (A.H. 939-946= A. D. 1532-1539); he is

not to be confounded with Shah Jaliaugir Hashimi, the

author of the
.LJiH^Ji* (see No. 291 above), as has been

done in the Atashkada (Bodleian Cat., col. 287, No. 726,
where Hashimi of Bukhara is stated to have written the

j'j^j^ *">
which i s clearly a mistake for ,Ujl -jJt*,

comp. ib., col. 271, No. 257), on fol. 52o
b

.

1503. Niyazi, a poet who went first to Harat, where
he got acquainted with the clever musician Sliah Mu-
hammad Surna'i (^jlj^,);

he repaired afterwards to

Balkh, which he bad to leave on account ofa satire on the

inhabitants of that town who threatened to murder him,
and began now a wandering and restless life, going to

Kulab (the capital of Khatlan, see col. 420 above), where
he fell in love with Mir Haidar 'Ali bin Sultan Uwais,
thence to Badakhshan, Kabul, Kandahar, where he failed

to obtain the favour of Muhammad Bairamkhan Khan-
khanan (see No. 409 above), and Sind. There again he

was unable to get an admission to Mirza Shah Husain's

court, and lived for some time in dire want, till after

Shah Husain's death his son, Mirza Baki, gave him some
assistance. His desire to approach Sultan Akbar, how-

ever, remained unfulfilled
;
and when at last, through

the intercession of Shah Khwajah, the son of Dust Kha-

wand, a summons to appear in the imperial court was
sent to Niyazi, the poet had already breathed his last,

on fol. 52O
b

.

1504. Eaunaki, was first attached to Mirza Kamran

(No. 405 above), and afterwards in the service of Mirza

Ibrahim bin Mirza Sulaimau (No. 583 above) in Ba-

dakhshan, where he died A.H. 964 (A. D. 1557); some

verses of a kasidah of his, in honour of Maulana Mu-
hammad Zahid, are quoted here, on fol. 52 i

b
.

1505. Kathirl, of whom one ruba'i is quoted here, on

fol. 52 ib.

1506. Darwish Maksud Tirgar (the arrow-maker),
a poet, on fol. 52 i b.
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1507. Maulana 'Ahdi Karakul!, wrote some ruba'is,

on fol. 52 i
b

.

1508. liahmi (as in the index of this and the text of

the following copy; the present text reads Rahimi),
wrote some poetry too, on fol. 52 2 a .

FaryhAmi, on fol. 522":
1509. Shaikh Muhammad Sahiri, one of the Abdals,

on fol. 522".
1510. Shaikh Ahmad Juwalgar (the bag-maker),

a friend of the preceding Shaikh, details of whose life

are given in the u~J^\ ^A^, on fol. 522".

1511. Bab-i-Farghanl, a great Shaikh, contemporary

with the author of the
L_JJJBJC*' i_j.i5'(i. e. Abu-alhasan

'Ali bin 'Uthman bin Abi 'Ali aljullabi alhujwirS, who
died after A.H. 4&5=A. D. 1073, see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1245), who once visited him, on fol. 522".

1512. Shaikh Sa'd-aldin (Muhammad bin Ahmad,
see H. Kalfa vi. p. 158), author of the jLjJl

^aU-.
jlnU Jl,

on fol. 522b .

1513. 'Abdallah bin Muhammad al-'Ubaidi (or, as

H. Khalfa iv. p. 169 calls him, Burhan-aldin 'Ubaid-

allah bin Muhammad 'Ubaidali Sharif Farghani,

commonly called 'Ubri, who died A.H. 743 = A.D.

1343, 1344), a Hanafite and Shafi'ite lawyer, author

of a
(*-!M> jv*

1

(a commentary on Nasir-ahlin 'Abd-

allah bin 'Umar Baidawi's^UaJ
ill ,sJLk- ^j\^\ ^^>,

see Loth, Arabic MSS., p. nob
),

a -l~a.U
,y.i

and

Baidawi, see H. Khalfa vi. p. 217), on fol. 522b.

Andijdn (in the middle of Farghana), on fol. 522 b :

1514. Sayyid Sharas-aldm Muhammad, with the

epithet, Mir Sayyid Sarbarahna (the bare- headed), came
in Sultan Husain Mirza's reign to Harat and occupied
there fur twenty years the post of a superintendent
of the tomb or shrine of Shaikh Lukman Paranda.

Finally he was removed from that office in consequence
of a charge of lavish expenditure brought against him.

But through a clever kasidah addressed to Mir 'Alishir

he obtained again the post of wazir, which he held for

some time till he retired from the world, on fol. 522
b

.

1515. Amir Nizam-aldin Kalan Khwajah, wrote

Borne poetry, on fol. 522b .

1516. Sipahi, grandson of Khwajah Kalan (or Kalan-

bejr, as he is called here), a poet who died very young,
on fol. 523''.

1517. Safa'i, a clever man, who also wrote verses

occasionally, on fol. 523*.
1518. Hijri, an expert in the art of prosody and

rhyme, and occasional poet, on fol. 523
ft

.

1519. Kadi 'Abd-alsami' (;t~~J\ xut), a pupil of

Maulana Ahmad Jand, and a descendant of the author

of the ijlj-a (probably the work of that title on

Hinafite law, by Burhan-nldin Abu-alhasan 'Al! bin

Abubakr bin 'Abd-aljalil Marghinani, whose death is

commonly fixed in A.H. 593=A. D. 1197, see No. 1437
above and comp. H. Klmll'a vi. p. 479, No. 14366 ;

G.

Fliigel iii. p. 202 ; Loth, Arabic MSS., p. 54 ;
W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 247; edited Calcutta, A.H. 1234, trans-

lated into English by C. Hamilton, London, 1790,
second edition by S. G. Grady, London, 1870); he was,

at the time when this work was written, in India by
order of the Kadi-alkudat, on fol. 523*.

tJsh (south-east of Andijan), on fol. 523":
1520. Khwajah Kutb-aldin Bakhtyar (see Safinat-

aluuliya, No. 112; Matlub-altalibin, I5th ma^lab, No. 2,

and Sawati'-alanwar, No. 16), the spiritual successor of

Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Sijzi (No. 301 above), died A. H.

633 (A. D. 1235), on fol. 523
a

.

1521. Balia-aldin, lived most of his time in India

and was on intimate relations with Sultan Kutb-aldin

Aibak (who reigned in Dihli A. H. 602 607 =A. D.

1206-1210), on fol. 524".

Maryh'nan (seven farsangs to the west of Andijan),
on fol. 524*:

1522. Shaikh Zahir-aldin Abu-al'ala, born A. H. 511

(A. D. 1117, 1118), died A.H. 573 (A.D. 1177, 1178),

author of a AJ!J- on Hanafite law, than which, as

here is stated, no clearer work ever was written (we

suppose this ijlxa is identical with the one mentioned

in No. 1519, and both author's name and date of his

death corrupted through some mistake on the part
of the compiler of the Haft Iklim), on fol. 524*.

1523. Malik-alkalam Baha-aldin, a poet concerning
whose lifetime nothing has been ascertained; a long
kasidah of his is quoted here, on fol. 524.

Isfara orlsfarang. the mountainous district nine far-

sangs to the south-west of Marghinan, on fol. 525":

1524. Malik-alkaiam Saif-aldin, a pcet who went in

early youth to Khwarizm and spent some time in the

service of the Khwarizmshah II Arslan (A.H. 551-

567=A.D. 1156-1172); a famous kasidah which he

recited in the majlis of that prince, in imitation of one

of Khakani's by mere change of rhyme, is given here,

in an abridged form, together with other specimens of

his great lyrical power, on fol. 525*.

Khujand (five fartaugs to the west of Andijan), on fol.

526
b

:

1525. Shaikh Kamal, the well-known poet (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 354), who, according to Jami's Baharistan,

imitated, but at the same time surpassed, Khwajah
Hasan of Dihli (No. 392 above); after performing the

pilgrimage to Makkah he settled in Tabriz, where he

stayed all his life, except four years which he spent at

Sarai in Dnsht-i-Kipcak, the capital of the Khan of

Kipcak, Tughtamish, who had taken him with him

after his attack upon Tabriz (A.H. 787 =A. D. 1385,
see Rieu ii. p. 632

b
).

After his return from Sarai

Kamal Khujandi enjoyed in Tabriz the favour of Sultan

Husain bin Uwais (this statement must be corrected in

so far as the favour of Sultan Husain, who reigned A.H.

776-784 = A.D. 1374-1382, was bestowed upon the

poet before he went to Sarai, whereas at the time of his

return to Tabriz the ruler of that town was Miranshah

bin Timur, who likewise granted him his patronage, see

Rieu, loc. cit.). He had a lively correspondence with

Hafiz of Shiraz, and died A.H. 803 (A.D. 1400, 1401),

on fol. 527*.
1526. 'Ajibi, a poet concerning whose lifetime no-

thing is known, on fol. 527
b

.

1527. Shihabi Ghazali, another poet, on fol. 528*.

Akhstkat (here wrongly spelt Akhti
lyjA and in the

following copy Akhsi ^j*! ;
another form is Akhtitak
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or ikhsitak, see W. Pertscli, Berlin Cat., p. 1225, foot-

note, the largest town of Farghana, after Andijau, nine

farsangs from the latter place), on fol. 528a :

1528. Afdal-almutakaddimin Athlr-aldin, the great

poet, who, attracted by the fame of Khakani, went to

"Irak and attached himself in Hamadan to Sultan Ars-

lan bin Tughrul (A.H. 556-571 =A.D. 1161-1176).
He had many poetical contests with Khakani, but re-

tired at last from the world and settled down to a

solitary life of pious meditation in Khalkal (see above,

col. 479); he died A.H. 608 = A.D. 1211, 1212 (see

Bodleian Cat., No. 620), on fol. 528a
.

tihdsh (or fide, the modern Tashkand, also called Ba-

nakif), on fol. 53O
b

:

1529. Muhammad bin 'Ali bin Isma'il alkaffal (the

locksmith), derwish, traditionist, poet, and Imam, who

spread the Hanafite law in Transoxania
;
Shaikh Abu

Ishak Shirazi gives a detailed account of him in his

L^jaJl oU-l;; he was born A.H. 291 (A. 0.904), and
died A.H. 330 (A.D. 941, 942), on fol. 530^.

1530. Abubakr Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Husain

bin 'Umar, known as al-Mustazhir, with the epithet of

Fakhr-alislarn, a Shafi'ite lawyer, studied law first

under 'Abdallah Kazaruni and Abu Mansur Tiisi, and

afterwards in Baghdad under Shaikh Abu Ishak, and
Abu Nasr bin Sa' (c.L), with whom he read his (Abu

Nasr's) own work on jurisprudence, called J_oLiJl.
After Abu Ishak' s death Abubakr became the head of

the Shafi'ite lawyers, and wrote several works on Sha-

fi'ite law, for instance, the L-UJ1 i-Jia., dedicated to the

'Abbaside Khalif Almustazhir-billah (A.H. 487-512=
A. D. 1094-1118), and therefore sometimes styled

U^l\a-...
. He was afterwards appointed professor in

the i
"
-Ik < L,j~. in Baghdad, and died A.H. 507 (A. D.

1113, 1114), 78 years old, since he was born A.H. 429
(A.D. 1037, 1038), onfol. 53o

b
.

1531. Fakhr-aldin Banakiti (i.e. Abu Sulaiinan
*

Da'ud), poet and historian, author of the
(J^^. i^^>>

which he dedicated to Sultan Abu Sa'idkhan, A.H. 717
=A. D. 1317 (see No. 18 in this Cat.), on fol. 531".

1532. Badr Shashi (or commonly Badr-i-Cac), the

panegyrist of Sultan M uhainmad bin Tughluk (A.H. 725

752= A.D. 1325-1351, see Matlub-altalibin, gth mat-

lab, No. 7), conip. Bodleian Cat., No. 793, on fol. 531".

1533. Khwajah Nasir-aldin 'Ubaid-allah (Safinat-

alauliya, No. 87), better known as Khwajah Ahrar,
whose detailed biography is found in the

( -j-^.^
cuLs~\

cyL.il (Nos. 633-635 in this Cat.), the greatest Shaikh

of Turkistan and Transoxania, pupil of Maulana Ya'kub

Carkhi (No. 346 above) and Maulana Nizam-aldin

Khamush (Safiuat-alauliya, No. 88); his death, which

took place in Samarkand, is fixed here (contrary to all

other statements, which give A. H. 895) in A. H. 896

(A.D. 1491), according to the following chronogram by
Mir 'Alishir :

^jj^j jjii., on fol. 53 i a.

1534. Kamal Shaikh, contemporary with Khwajah
Ahrar, on fol. 53 i

b
.

1535. 'Abd-alghaffar, known as Maulanazada, wrote

poetry occasionally, on fol. 53ib .

1536. Kadi Ghadanfar, wrote some poetry too, on
fol. 531 b.

1537. Huznt, a pupil of Kasha Kahi (No. 1447

above), on fol. 53i
b

.

SIXTH IKLIM: Turkistdn, on fol. 532; Fdrdb, on
fol. 533

a
:

1538. Abu Nasr Muhammad bin Muhnmmad al-

turki
(i. e. Abu Nasr Farabi, or Alfarabius, the great

philosopher, see Wiistenfeld, Geschichte der arabischen

Aerzte und Naturforscher, p. 53 sq., and Dieterici,

Alfa.ra.bSs Philosophische Abhandlungen, Leiden, 1890,
German translation, ib. 1892), spoke originally only

Turk!, but learnt the Arabic tongue in Baghdad, whither

he had gone from his native country; he studied there

under Abubashar bin Yunus, with whom he read

various works of Aristotle
;
he was a contemporary

of prince Saif-aldaulah, Mutanabbi's great friend and

patron, who died A.H. 356 (A.D. 966, 967), on fol. 533
a

.

1539. Isma'il bin Hammad al-JauharS, the author

of the iiiH ^ Lsr^
,
the famous Arabic dictionary,

died A.H. 393 (A.D. 1002, 1003), comp. Fliigel, Gram-
matische Schulen, p. 253 sq., on fol. 534".

1540. Ishak bin Ibrahim, another Arabic scholar, on

fol. 534".

Jand, on fol. 5 34":

1541. Baba Kamal, a pupil of Shaikh Nojm-aldin
Kubra (see No. 1401 above), on fol. 534".

1542. Shaikh Mu'ayyad, a disciple of Sadr-aldin, on

fol. 53 4
a

.

Kdshghar, on fol. 534
b

; Y&rkand, on fol. 534
b

;

Khotan, on fol. 535
a

. In this chapter (on ff. 535^-540")
a detailed account of the Amirs of Kashghar is inserted,

who were vassals of the Khans of Jatah or Moghuli-

stan, from the time of Tughluktimurkhan (A.H. 748-

764=A. D. 1347-1363), according to the
(j^-^j ^^

(comp. on this work Rieu i. p. 1 64
b
sq., and W. Erskine,

History of India under Baber and Humayun, pp. 38-1 92,

etc.), beginning with (1543) Amir Tdlvlt, to whom
TughluktSmurkhan entrusted the governorship of Kash-

ghar. Tuluk had four brothers, viz. Mir Bulaji (Erskine :

Yulaji), Shams-aldin, Kamar-aldin, and Amir Shaikh

Daulat. After Tuluk's death (1 544) J/(r5i2/<%'t was raised

to the governorship, and after him his son (1545) Amir
Khuddiddd. The latter's uncle, Kaiiunr-aldln, who had

in vain requested Tughluktimurkhan to appoint him

governor instead of his little nephew, revenged himself

after the Khan's death by killing the latter's children

and usurping himself the Khanship. But one of

Tughluktimur's sons, who was still a baby, Khidr

Khwajah, had, together with his mother, been rescued

by Khudaidad and safely hidden in Badakhshan, and

after Kamar-aldin's death Khudaidad reinstated him
in his father's Khanship. Amir Khudaidad made, at

the end of his life, a pilgrimage to Makkah and Madinah,
and died in the latter town. He was succeeded by his

son (1546) Amir Muhammadshdh, who lost Kashgliar
and Khotan in consequence of the conquest of these

countries byTimur. But Muhammadshah's son (1547),
Mir Sayyid 'All, kept an eye upon these provinces, and

sought an opportunity to regain the governorship. After

three invasions and successful battles against HajS Mu-
hammad Shayista and Pir Muhammad Barlas, the suc-

cessive governors appointed by MirzaUlughbeg,towhom
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his father, Mirza Shahrukh, hail given Transoxaiiia,

Turkistan, and Farghana, he at last made himself master

of Kashghar again, and ruled twenty-four years. His

elder son (1548), Sdtsiz Mirzd (in the following copy

distinctly spelt Sansiz Mirza), succeeded him, and reigned
seven years. After his death in A. H. 869 (A. D. 1464,

1465) the younger brother (1549), Muhammad Haidar

Mirzd, assumed the government of Kashghar, as the

two sons of Satsiz, Ababakr Mirza and 'Umar Mirza,
were still too young for such a position, and reigned

twenty-four years. Abdbakr Mirzd (1550), when at-

taining manhood, subdued Yarkand and Khotan, and

at last attacked his uncle Muhammad Haidar Mirza

himself. A long war ensued between these two relatives,

Haidar Mirza being supported by Yunuskhan, the ruler

of Moghulistan, till finally, after many changes of fortune,

Haidar Mirza and Yunuskhan perished, and Abdbakr
Mirzd became sole master of the country. He was in

his turn overthrown by (1 55l)Sulfdn Abu Sa'idkhdn,the

grandson of'the before-mentioned Yunuskhan and brother

ofMansurkhan(who, after his fatherAhmadkhan.Yunus-
khan's son, hadacceded to the throne ofMoghulistau) . Abu
Sa'idkhan, after many vicissitudes, succeeded, in Eajab,
A.M. 920 (A.D. 1514, August, September), in conquering
Yarkhaud, the capital of Kashghar; he died A.H. 939

(A.D. 1532, 1533), and his son (1552),'Abd-alrashidkhdn,
seized the reins of government (the date, given here for

his accession, viz. 950, must be a mistake for 940, as he

succeeded his father immediately). He was twenty-five

years old when he became sovereign ruler, and his reign
lasted nearly thirty-three years (till A.H. 971 = A. D.

1564). He was a clever writer in prose and verse, and
left thirteen sons, viz. : (a) 'Abd-aUaftfkhdn, who was
killed ; (b) 'Abd-alkarimkhdn, who succeeded his father,

and was still ruler of Kashghar when this work was
written

;
he was a great expert in archery and music ;

(c) 'Abd-alrahim Sultdn, who was killed; (d) 'Abd-al-

'aziz, who died sixteen years old; (e) Adham Sulldn,
known as Sufi Sultan, who was sixteen years deputy-
ruler of Kashghar during his father's reign and then

died ; (/) Muhammad Sultdn/ (g) Muhammad Bdki;

(h) Kuraish Sulfdn, who, being offended by his brother

'Abd-alkarimkhan, went to India and entered the ser-

vice of Akbar
; after some years he died there, and left

five sons, who were all alive at the time when this work
was written; (i) Abu Said Sultdn; (k) 'Abdalldh Sul-

tdn, who likewise went to India, and left two sons

behind him at his death ; (I) Ulus Sultdn; (m) 'Arif
Sultdn; and (n) 'Abd-alrahtm Sul.'dn. Among the

learned men of Kashghar are mentioned here :

1553. Jamal-alinillah wa-aldiu Sa'id bin Muhammad,
known as Maulana Jamal-aldin Turkistani, on fol. 54O

b
.

1554. Tagharbeg bin Muhammad bin Sulaiman, was
first a merchant, but rose soon to the dignity of a wazir
in one of the towns of Turkistan

;
afterwards he became

wazir of Sultan Sanjar, and was greatly praised by the

poets of that time, for instance, by Amir Mu'izzi (No.

747 above), on fol. 54Ob .

1555. Maulana Sa'd-aldin (Safinat-alauliya, No. 89),
was first a pupil of Maulana Nizam-aldin Khamush and

afterwards, at the latter's request, took Shaikh Zain-

ahlin Khwa.fi (No. 658 above) as his spiritual guide.
On his pilgrimage to Makkah he enjoyed the cornpan-

ISD. OFF.

ionship of Shah Kasitn-i-Anwar (No. 1314 above), Abu
Yazid Puriuii (see Safinat-alauliya, No. 359), Zain-aldin

Khwafi, and Shaikh Baha-aldin 'Umar, on fol. 54<J
b

.

1556. Maulana 'Ala-ald!n, on fol. 541*.

1557. Mirza Haidar, the grandson of Muhammad
Haidar Mirza, and author of the L?.X~i, ^(j (see above

under Kashghar), who, by order of Sultan Abu Sa'id-

khan (see No. 1551 above), carried out a victorious in-

vasion of Kashmir (A.H. 938-939 = A.D. 1531, 1532)1
and afterwards, when returning from India, went a

second time to Kashmir and there set himself up for

seven years as independent ruler. He was killed there

A.H. 958 (A.D. 1551), on fol. 541".
1558. Amft Ahmad Haji, was for a few years gover-

nor of Harat under Sultan Husain Mirza, and also for

some time exercised power in Samarkand
;
he wrote

poetry occasionally, on fol.
/ 54i

a
. ^

Tardz, on fol. 54i b
; Cigil (J-C*). <"> fol. 54i b

;

Klwllukh, on fol. 541 b
; Tdtdr, on fol* 54 1

b
(the Tatars

are stated here to trace their origin back to Yafeth

Oghlan, i.e. Turk bin Yafeth, who, after a life of 240
years, left the kingdom to Alanjakhan, after whom fol-

lowed Datibakui, and then Kuk. The latter had two

sons, Tatar and Moghul, between whom the realm was
divided

;
Tatar's successors were Baghukhan, Maliha-

khan (so in the following copy, the present has J^E-

^Li), Ilikhan, Atsizkhan, Urdukhan, Aidukhan, under
whom the Tatars and Moghuls, who had hitherto lived

in friendly intercourse, fell out with one another, and

Sutij or Sunijkhan); Rus (Kussia), on fol. 542*; Bu-

ghrdj, on fol. 543" ; Kimdk (or Kaimak, also called

Kimas and Kimiyas, in Kipcak), on fol. 543"; Kliazar,
on fol. 543

a
; IsfijAb (or Isfanjab, as it seems to be

spelt here, in Turkistan), on fol. 543
b

; Kustanfaniyyah
(Constantinople), on fol. 543

b
.

On ff. 544a-547 b,
a short account of the 'Uthmani

Sultans from Ertojhrul, the father of "Uthman I (who
died, 90 years old,' A. H. 687 =A. D. 1288), to Sultdn

Muhammad III bin Murdd III (who ascended the

throne in A.H. 1003 = A.D. 1595, a proof that some

parts of the Haft Iklim were written after A.H. 1002,
the usual date of its completion). R&miyah (Rome),
left out here in consequence of a small lacuna after fol.

547
b

;
Shlashwtn or SIdashwik (^^ili, jjj

.?. 1
.',,

or even

ijj
.'. 1

.'., Schleswig, comp. Kazwini ed. Wustenfeld ii.

p. f.f, and G. Jacob, Ein arabischer Berichterstatter

etc., Berlin, 1890, p. 12), on fol. 548."; Kirishna or Ki-

rishna (>
: AJ or s^Li^ on French or Prankish terri-

tory, ^i J^.jl,
where the faces of the people are half

white and half black, perhaps the Orisons?), on fol. 548*;

Zirigardn and Tlrsardn (^J^-^j (j\f*j),
two districts

near the Caspian gates, peopled by tall armour-makers,
see Kazwiui ed. Wustenfeld ii. p. rii sq.), on fol. 548*.

SEVENTH iKLfM : Bufghdr, on fol. 548b :

1559. Khwajah Ahmad, who lived in Ghazna
;
and to

whom Sana'i dedicated his j-li ^_*J^c (a mathnawi of

Sana'i not known otherwise, unless it is identical with

the third mathnawi in No. 3346 of the India Office

Collection, which bears no title there, see further below
K k
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in this Cat. under '

Sana'i
'

in the poetical part), on

fol. 549
ft

-

Sakl&b, on fol. 549
a

:

1560. Yajuj and Majuj (Gog and Magog), on fol. 549
a

.

Bdtik (a town in Rum), on fol. 549
a

;
Bdtin-alr&m

(where a great number of Christians dwell), on fol.

549
b

;
Jdbulkd (at the furthest end of Maghrib), on

fol. 549
b

No. 49, ff. 550, 11.2i; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece on

fol. I9
b

; size, 9 in. by 5} in.

725

Another splendid copy of the Haft Iklim.

This splendid copy is without an index. Beginning
the same as in the preceding copy. Iklim I, on fol.

3
a

; II, on fol. I4
a

; III, on fol. 42b ; IV, on fol. 224b ;

V, on fol. 554"; VI, on fol. 638*; VII, on fol. 658^
Fol. 474 must be inserted between ff. 448 and 449.

Dated, by Shaikh Muhammad Islam of Ahmadabad,
the 2ist of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1089 (A. D. 1678, June

12). This copy was purchased from the executors of

the Marquis of Hastings.

No. 3143, ff. 662, 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; many marginal additions ; splendid bind-

ing in green and gold ; size, lof in. by 5! in.

726

An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy opens abruptly in the third Iklim with the

words :
SJLJ, ^.^.a. sjJy* o^Jci3

.

jlj, corresponding to

fol. 6ob
, 1. 5, in the preceding coj>y. Iklim IV, on fol.

131"; V, on fol. 4o8
b

; VI, on fol. 48o
a

; VII, on fol.

49 8
b

Dated A. H. 1093 (A. D. 1682) by 'Abd-alrahman bin

Muhammad Tahir bin Khwajah Ahmad. There are

48 leaves missing in the beginning.

No. 1653, ff. 501, 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 12 in. by 7 in.

727

Intikhab-i-Haft Iklim (_Jl3l ^^Jut i^Ls^
1

).

An abridgment of the Haft Iklim, made by Faid-allah

Ansari Jaunpuri, with the takhallus Himmat (see fol.

4
b

,
1. i), and dedicated to Wajih-aldin 'Alikhan Baha-

dur, who is called the master of the sword and pen

( JLiiJl j
t-J , ... II !_AJ>.Lo), see fol. 4

a
,

1. i sq. A date of

this compilation, which simply gives the geographical

accounts of the Haft Iklim in a condensed form, omitting
all the biographical details, is not found.

Beginning : !s-i \

^~
Iklim I, on fol. 5

b
; II, on fol. n b

; III, on fol. 22 a
;

IV, on fol. 78a ; V, on fol. iO2 a
; VI, on fol. 1 1 3

b
; VII,

on fol. i27
b

.

No date. This rather modern copy belonged for-

merly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1366, ff. 132, 11. 13 ; Shikasta ; worm-eaten ; size, 8 in.

by 4| in.

728

Historical and geographical extracts.

Contents :

1. A few extracts from a - - - W *^W >-z+ *^i)

l (not met with hitherto), on ff. 8a I5
b

,
22 and

23, consisting of short accounts of the emperors Akbar,

Jahangir, Sblhjahan, etc.

2. Extracts from the Haft Iklim, beginning with a

^Jjl ojj i (a general account of the seven climates,

somewhat like the preceding i^U^-*'), on ff. 99
a-i5i b

,

and concluding with a c*ia j* sJ
(JlAJ ^^JjiLu ^-^*

i.1 _*
fijs^. jj,jl ~-^>\ (the general account of the Mu-

hammadan rulers of Dihli, which is found on fol. 153",

first line sq. in No. 724, col. 406 above), on ff. 153*-
I 7 6

b

3. Another extract from the
~*.&\j>\ j^. *\5, con-

taining a
jLa^l t_

ijjju (description of cities), and begin-

ning with Akbarabad, fF. i77
a-i9Ob .

An index of these miscellanies is found on ff. 2b~7
n

.

No. 611, ff. 2b-i5, 21, 23, 99-190, 11. 21
;
careless Nasta'lik

;

size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

729

Bahjat-al'alam (JUJI ix

A modern work on general geography, by Hakim
Maharatkhan of Isfahan, styled JLJl ixV. (see fol. 2",

r *

1. 2 and colophon). It is thefirst volume
(Jjl jJis*)

of a larger work; a second volume, entitled
^ji^\ *~*)j,

and comprising Persian translations of several Arabic

works, for instance, l_JLs*'' sJJ^a., i_>WJ^I ii-s?, and

others, is promised in the preface of this book. The

author lived at the time of the emperor Bahadurshah,
whose death in A. H. 1 1 2 4 (A. D. 1712) appears as a recent

event, and must have compiled this volume about A. H.

1130 (A.D. 1718), comp. the short extract from it de-

scribed in Rieu iii. p. 992. The present MS. contains:

1. A general part, dealing with the seven climates, in

an arrangement similar to the Haft Iklim, but without

any biographical notices. Iklim I, on fol. 2 b ; II, on

fol. 7"; III, on fol. i6b
; IV, on fol. 5 ib

; V, on fol. 87
b

;

VI, on fol. 93
b

; VII, on fol. ro2a .

2. A special part, dealing with particular points of

geographical interest in detail. The chief subdivisions

of this part are :

(a) sjjiix j5b \\
.^n

* i ^i, on fol. iO4
b

, beginning

with a description of the countries of Rum (^ elJU-.),

taken from the Hasht Bihisht (No. 571 above); followed

by an account of India, according to the fourth volume

of the Akbarnama (see fol. I2i a
,

first line), i.e. the

ij.^\ ^^oT,
which is usually called the third book (see

Nos. 264-270 above), but which, on account of the

usual division of the first book into two separate parts,

may very well be called the fourth
;
miscellaneous notes

on various towns and provinces (see fol. I26b
),
extracted

from a work styled jj^jjLxJI (j~+J\, etc.

l, on fol. I44
b

,
taken
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chiefly from Kazwini's
cylSjii*' i_*J*-

c
(Nos. 712-714

above).

(c) U^^ JL ^JL^jl ^y^o.^/i,
on fol.

(d) j\4J\ ^JU^jl ^-ixj^ii,
on fol. 156".

(e) ^f--^ y^i-* J^lj y", on fol. 159", last line.

^Beginning
:

^\ji- ojb,o ,-y*. JuOj .... 4)

Jl
jJjJ) j^Xa. cylcj-f-o^ t-ol**

1

J v^jle^....

Dated the i7th of Eajab, A.H. 1211 (A.D. 1797, Jan.

1 6). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2409, ff. 171, 11. 19 ; distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 134 in. by
8i[ in.

730

Hadikat-alakalim

A large modern geographical encyclopaedia, with

many historical and literary records, following in the

main the system of the Haft Iklitn, but considerably
richer in detail with regard to India in general and to

the more modern periods of Indian history in particular,

compiled by Kadi Murtada Husain, known as Allahyar
'Uthmani Balgrami, who was born A.H. 1132 (A.D.

1720), entered A.H. 1142 (A.D. 1729, 1730), in his

tenth year, the service of Mubariz-almulk, the Subadar
of Gujarat, and was till A.H. 1 187 (A.D. 1773, 1774) in

the train of many other distinguished Indian Amirs,
who are enumerated in detail in Rieu iii. pp. 992994.
In A.H. 1190 (A.D. 1776) he became munshi of Capt.
Jonathan Scott, and at his request began to compile
the present work, on the basis of the most renowned

books, written on geography and history. The conclu-

sion of the work was written by him A.H. 1202 (A.D.

1787, 1788). A detailed account of its contents is

given in the Bodleian Cat., No. 422 ; comp. also W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 414-417; Elliot, History of

India, viii. pp. 180183. Lithographed in Lucknow,
1879 and 1881.

Beginning, on fol. i b : Jj... js- (j\jj* ^* jLsr^ .>-.

Jl uUU ejLJ J\j.
Iklim I, on fol. 4

a
; II, on fol. 24

b
; III, on fol. I33b ;

IV, 'on fol. 42 8b ; V, on fol. 492^; VI, on fol. 507";
VII, on fol. 549

a
. Khatimah (y "LJj Jly!), on fol.558

a
.

No date.

No. 2643, ff. 581, 11. 22; careless Nasta'lik; size, 15^ in. by

731

Ahwal-i-'Imarat-i-Mustakirr-alkhilafah(cyl.Uj:Jlta.l

irtiijt).
A topographical and historical account of the princi-

pal public buildings, mausoleums, mosques, and gardens
of Akbarabad, i. e. Agra, especially those built by
Akbar and Shahjahan, compiled, from various sources,

by a pupil of the Agra Government College, Sil Cand

(j : t^""), see fol. 6b
,

1. 4, and colophon, at the request
of Mr. James Stephen Lushington (^^-J-M.! ,_,,. -.^:...

j.^X-J), comp. ff. 5
ft

,
1. 2, and 6a

,
11. 7 and 8 ; and

Rieu iii. p. 1031. This gentleman, who was acting

collector and magistrate in Agra, 1825 and 1826, had

issued an appeal to the Government College, to supply
him with such topographical accounts, and he received

besides the present work a smaller treatise on the same

subject, by Manik Cand, headed jbl^iT^-i J^1, see

Rieu iii. p. 958.

_Beginning :

Jl O> 1 (

On fol. 4
a a eulogium of the Governor-General of

India.

Among the numerous chapters we mention as the

most interesting ones :

Fortress of Agra, with a table of inscriptions, on
fol. 24*.

MotS Masjid, with illustration, on fol. 3ob .

Taj Mahall, with illustration, on fol. 5i
b

sq.

Letters and firmans of Shahjahan, 'Alamgir, Dara

Shukuh, etc., on fol. 59
b

sq.

Mausoleum of I'timad-aldaulah, with illustration, on
fol. iO4a.

Account of Nur Jahan Begam, on fol. 120".

Akbar's mausoleum at Sikaiidra, with illustration, on
fol. I93b .

Mosque at Fathpur, with illustration, on fol. 2iob,

last line sq.

This Kitab-i-'Imarat (o^U-e i->L^), as it is styled in

the colophon (another title given to it is obT^Sl eyiH,
see Kieu, loc. cit.), was transcribed from the original

copy of Sll Cand, who was a student at the Madrasah

of Agra, by JLa . ^-i-t, for Mr. James Davidson
(^,

-. ...

J.J
jji (j..*^.) ;

no date. The copy was purchased of

Madden & Co., ist of August, 1843. Special works on

the topography of the Taj Mahall are noticed in Rieu i.

p. 430 and iii. p. 958
b

; Mehren, Cat., p. 47, and W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 520.

No. 2450, ff. 218, 11. 17; Nasta'lik; five excellent full-page
illustrations and a table of inscriptions ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

732

Masafat-i-Shahrhai Hindustan o. il- *

Tables showing the distance of the different provinces,

districts, and towns of India from one another, accord-

ing to the statistic survey under the Moghul emperors,

especially under Shahjahan (see fol. 4
b

sq.). It begins
with a short index of the provinces of Iran. The prin-

cipal portion of this little book, dealing with India

proper, begins on fol. 3
b

.

This copy was made for Mr. Richard Johnson by Mu-
hammad Bakhsh, A.H. 1194 (A.D. 1780), at Lucknow.

No. 1718, ff. 28 ; Shikasta; size, 9 in. by 5$ in.

X. ROMANCES AND TALES.

733

Tarjumat-alfaraj ba'd-alshiddah (jjo
- ** 11\

s-x-dl).

A large collection of stories, relating cases of wonder-

ful deliverance from danger, translated by Husain bin

As'ad bin alhusain aldihistani (see fol. 5) from the

K k 2
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Arabic work iiU-iJI
j s'jLiJI Juu

^All,
which is here

(on fol. 5
b
)
and in all the other copies wrongly ascribed

to Abu-alhasan 'Ali bin Muhammad almada'ini (who
died in Baghdad, A. H. 224 or 225=A. D. 839 or 840).
The real author of the Arabic original, often mentioned
in this translation, is Abu 'Ali al-Muhassiu, called Kadi

al-Tanukhi, who died A. H. 384 (A. D. 994), comp. llieu

ii. p. 752"; "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 982 ;
J. Aumer,

p. 56; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 408 ;
G. Fliigel

iii. p. 451, etc. Some of the stories are printed in the

appendix of Chodzko's Persian Grammar, new ed., Paris,

1883. The present translation was made at the request
of 'Izz-aldin Tahir bin Zangi, probably about the middle
or in the second half of the sixth century of the Hijrah,
at any rate before 'Aufi, who quotes this work in his

ei>LA5LH AJj-^- (see No. 600 sq. in this Cat.). A corro-

boration of Abu 'Ali al-Muhassin's authorship of the

original is found in the list of authorities, given in tlie

preface of the (jJLs^' io;, where it is styled ^j s->^J

(̂ sf ji\ jjjLJl jjt->, see "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 979.

_Beginning:^pljJj

Index, on ff. 6a-i8b
;
the thirteen babs into which

the work is commonly divided are found here : Bab I,

on fol. I9
a

; II, on fol. 3i
b

; III, on fol. 47
a

; IV, on

fol. 76
b

; V, on fol. ioi a
; VI, on fol. I54

b
; VII, on fol.

i85
a

; VIII, on fol. 293a ; IX, on fol. 322"; X, on fol.

339
b

; XI, on fol. 35o
b

; XII, on fol. 37 i b
; XIII, on

fol. 4O7
b

.

Dated by Shaikh Muhammad Fadil at Lahur, the

2gth of Rajab, A.H. 1027 (A.D. 1618, July 22).

No. 1664, ff. 472, 11. 15 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size,
I if in. by 7 in.

734
Another copy of the same.

Beginning: ^Tuyb"

Index, on ff. 5"-i4
b

.

Bab I, on fol. I4
b

; II, not marked
; III, on fol. 33

b
;

IV, on fol. 59
a

; V, on fol. 8i b
; VI, on fol. iso

a
; VII,

on fol. I52
a

; VIII, on fol. 247"; IX, on fol. 273
a

; X,
onfol. 290

a
; XI,on fol. 3oo

b
; XII, on fol. 31 9

b
; XIII,

on fol. 352
b

. No date. A great number of headings
in the single hikayas are quite incorrect.

No. 1425, ff. 413, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

io{ in. by 5 1 in.

735
A slightly defective copy of the same.

This copy, which is not dated, lacks one leaf in the

beginning; the first words on fol. i a
,

. (j-X^ i^>
'c*

Jl sJ^jd
c^ :..5), correspond to fol. 2 a

,
last line in the

following copy (No. 774). Index, on ff. 3a-io
b

.

Bab I, on fol. iob
; II, on fol. 19"; III, on fol. 26"

;

IV, on fol. 46"; V, on fol. 6s
a
; VI, on fol. iooa

; VII,
on fol. U9b

; VIII, on fol. i9O
b

; IX, on fol. 209"; X,
on fol. 220b ; XI, on fol. 228"; XII, on fol. 242*; XIII,
on fol. 266a .

No. 1857, ff. 309, 11. 24-25 ; Naskhi; size, gf in. by 5 in.

736
Another still more defective copy of the same.

This copy is defective at the end, breaking off on fol.

557
b with the words: ....

L^,i_c j uv
-

"fj^ ^ *.
t

corresponding to the preceding copy, fol. 307*, 1. ii.

There is besides a large lacuna in the middle of fol.

JO5b ,
between 11. 5 and 6, comprising the remaining

part of bab TV, from the twelfth story on to the end, as

well as the beginning of bab V, nearly to the end of the

eighth story (corresponding to ff. 55
a

,
1. 15-77% 1- 8

>
>n

the preceding copy).

Index, on fol. 6b . Bab I, on fol. I9
b

; II, on fol. 33
b

;

III, on fol. 53
b

; IV, on fol. 88b
; V, missing; VI, on

fol. 149"; VII, on fol. i86a ; VIII, on fol. 3 26
b

; IX,
on fol. 36i

b
; X, on fol. 385"; XI, on fol. 400"; XII,

on fol. 42 7
a

; XIII, on fol. 47 3
b

.

The copy, which is not dated, is somewhat worm-
eaten throughout, but in most places carefully mended.
The last leaves are seriously damaged. Instead of

,-^i

there is everywhere written
ji,

as in the Munich copy

(see 3. Aumer, loc.
cit.).

No. 774, ff. 557, 11. 17; large Nasta'lik ; size, 9^ in. by 5! in.

737

Tarjuma-i-Kitab-alfaraj ba'd-alshiddah.

An apparently different and, as it seems, enlarged

translation, or rather adaptation of the same Arabic

original, designated moreover in the following copy as

'the second half ( ,X)J *_ -') only, and made, according

to the preface, at the request of the Sultan of Sind, Nasir-

aldin Kubacah (A.H. 607-625 = A, D. 1210-1228). It

belongs therefore to a somewhat later period than the

preceding version. A translator's name does not appear

anywhere. A conjecture on the fly-leaf of the following

copy suggests as such Muhammad 'Aufi, the author of

the i^LjlXil /*-^>.
and the i_>LJ}H v_>LJ (the latter of

which is in fact dedicated to Kubaeah's wazir, 'Ain-al-

mulk Husain al-Ash'ari, see Rieu ii. p. 749)-

Beginning : I iu

]} u'jy

here follows a large blank,

after which the preface continues in this way :

As to the subdivision into babs, there can be traced

the following ones :

Bab VI, on fol. 6ib : ^3
Liil JUo & e)5U i

Babs VII and VIII are not found anywhere.

Bab IX, on fol.
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^1

Bab X, on fol. 126*:
jl

Bab XI, on fol. 135": ^^.eU*.

Bab XII, on fol. 149": JL> ^Lo

Bab XIII, on fol. 174*:

Bab XIV, on fol. 256*: L

'jjl S^jb
|jfliL. jL5j,.

Bab XV, on fol. 285" :

ljj

j' kUJb

Bab XVII, on fol. 392^:

SJ

Dated the 22nd of Ramadan, in the year
jJ (1 perhaps misspelt for j_JL

j'
A ' H - 9 85=A.D. 1577, Dec. 3), in

near Baghdad. A seal of Muhammad Farrukhsiyar

(died A. H. 1 131= A. D. 1719), on fol. i a .

_

No. 1432, ff. 459, U. 15; Nasta'lik
; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, io| in. by 5f in.

738
Another copy of the same translation.

Beginning the same (but without the prefixed praise

of God): ~JI
^ajt\ }r

^ "lair,. eLLo u L./i^jJ.
The

babs which can be traced here (but all without number
and heading) are: VI, on fol. 53

a
; IX, on fol. 89

a
; X, on

fol. in"; XI, on fol. 119* ; XII, on fol. 1328; XIII,
on fol. 1538; XIV, on fol. 22 3

b
; XV, on fol. 254"; XVI,

on fol. 3i5b . Fol. 2ii b corresponds to fol. 242a in the

preceding copy, and 33O
a
,first line, to fol. 369", 1. 5 there.

Fol. 8 4
t> is left blank.

Dated the I7th of Ramadan, A. H. 1057 (A. D. 1647,
Oct. 16).

No. 720, ff. 420, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in. by 4$ in.

739
Kissa-i-cahar darwish (^.^ ^U* ils).

The^Persian version of the story of the Sultan of

Rum, Azadbakhsh, his son Bakhtyar, and the four der-

vishes, popularly ascribed to the greatest Persian poet
of India, Amir Khusrau of Dihli, who died A.H. 725

1 Here wrongly styled

(A.D. 1325), comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 443; Rieu ii. p.

762; A. F. Mehren, p. 32 ; Eastwick, translation of the

Bagh-o-Bahar, Hertford, 1852, p. vii.

Jl ^Xj*< ^X_i.

Ddstdn I, story of the first Dervish, on fol. 6".

Ddstdn II, story of the second Dervish, on fol. 32
b

.

Ddstdn III, story of the Sultan, on fol. 56b.

Ddstdn IV, story of the third Dervish (here called

*j\ fa-*. (j^ijJ by mistake), on fol. ioob .

Ddstdn V, story of the fourth Dervish, on fol. i2Ob .

Epilogue or final story (
,-J>.l jjb^Jj), on fol. I35

b
.

The book ends on fol. 141* ; the remaining two pages
and a half are filled with a detailed colophon, in which
the transcriber, who does not mention his name, gives
a short historical account of the circumstances under
which he made^ this copy, in A. H. 1 1 88, the sixteenth

year of Shah 'Alam's reign (A.D. 1774, 1775).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
No. 2480, ff. 142, 11. 18-19, bu ' *he greater number of pages

are written in diagonal lines ; Shikasta
; size, 8| in. by 3^ in.

740
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. Story of the first Dervish, on
fol. s

b
;
of the second, on fol. 32"; of the Sultdn, on fol.

58
b

; of the third Dervish, on fol. ioob
;
of thefourth, on

fol. I2i a
. The epilogue is not marked by any special

heading.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
No. 2813, ff. 139, 11. 15 ; Naskhi, mixed with Shikasta; size,

741
The same.

Beginning : JJLs . ..Xib ijLi
i -i i .

^ - '\

1

) jb'T j ^b.i.1

Story of theirs* Dervish, on fol. 6a
,
last line; of the

second, on fol. 39
b

;
of the third, on fol. 138*; of the

fourth, on fol. i67 b . The epilogue is not marked.
There seems to be a lacuna after fol. 159.
No date. A former owner was G. Swinton.

No. 2626, ff. 190, 11. 1 2 ; Shikasta
; ff. 1-9 supplied by another

hand in Nasta'lik ; partly worin-eaten
; size, 8| in. by 5, in.

.L.i.1

742
The same.

Beginning : Jl
j\S\ ^iUbj .

No date. <-

No. 475, ff. 104, 11. 17-21 ; written very unequally, partly in

Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta; a little worm-eaten here and there ;

size, 8J in. by 4! in.

743
Tutinama (s-b Jy^)-
The older and larger version of the famous ' Tales of

a Parrot,' by Diyai Nakhshab! (or Diya-aldin Nakh-

shabi), containing fifty-two stories, and composed A. H.

730 (A.D. 1330); comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 444-448;
Rieu ii. p. 753 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 985, and
Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. xxi. p. 505 sq. ; J. Anmer,
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pp. 53 and 54 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. i. pp. 355
and 356; Gottinger Gelehrte Anzeigen, 1858, p. 529,
etc. Translated into English by M. Gerrans, London,
1792. On the Turkish version see W. Pertsch, Berlin
Turkish Cat., p. 439.

Beginning: . ..s'r , II ijLxJI. ^^ILtJI C>. <uJ u> , U

Jl iJjLaJI. The usual beginning of most other copies

(but with the omission of the first two words, oU.bL

e^-is?) appears here on fol. 2a : Jl . c ^ i_AxjJ\
jfi

The book concludes on fol. 242b . On fol. 243a the date

is given, viz. 4th of Jumada-alula, in the first year of

'Alamgir's reign (= A.H. 1069, A.D. 1659, Jan. 28). On
ff. 243

b-245a a kasidah by Shah Ni'mat Wali-allah (or
more commonly Ni'mat-allah Wali, who died A. H. 834
=A.D. 1431, see Itieu ii. p. 634

b
)
and some arithmetical

tables are added. Many pages slightly injured.

No. 3496, olim 8. J. 26, ff. 245, 11. 15-19 ; Nasta'lik ; ff. 1-6,
33-36> 39~4 2

> l8 l! 188-245 supplied by various other hands ;

size, 8J in. by 5^ in.

744
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as usual : Jl
jjjl, ci^Lsr

1
. i^U-L^..

Dated the 23rd of Shawwal, A.H. 1137 (A.D. 1725,

July 5). Occasional corrections on the margin. On
the last page there appears the fragment of a letter,

written by Mirza 'Ali Kulibeg, the son of 'Ali-marwan-

khan, to 'Umdat-i-Umarai Rafi'-alshan Nawwab Mu-
hammad Aminkhan (who is probably identical with
Muhammad Aminkhan, son of Mir Jumlah, who died
A.H. iO93=A. D. 1682).

No. 3367, olim 8. J. 28, ff. 263, 11. 15; very unequal Nasta'lik;
size, 8 in. by 4! in.

745
The same.

Beginning as in No. 3496 (743 above) :

Cjj
41

J
Jl JoL^ ^\ JJU .XJjX.-. '^.^a.1 jj I

j.
This copy,

which is dated the 1 8th of Sha'ban, in the twenty-sixth

year of Shah'Alam's reign (=A.H. 1198, A.D. 1784, July
7), contains only fifty-one stories (the second and third

not being separated from one another).

No. 1587, ff. 217, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; size, 9^ in. by 5! in.

746
The same.

Beginning : Jl cuUjtJl ^1^ c-^-is
. eyU.L-. It

contains the usual fifty-two stories, and ends on fol.

I72
b

,
dated the 27th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1199 (A.D.

1785, Feb. 7). Fol. 173" contains a
S^JL. t^ jjjU

Li
^iLc (jL.^ .jiiLs,

in eleven mathnawi-baits, contain-

ing a chronogram for A. H. 1 1 86 (A. D. 1772, 1773). On
the fly-leaves there is written by another hand a rather

illegible short story of Bikramajit (Vikramaditya).
Presented by Mr. Madly, 23rd August, 1809.

No. 3333, olim 8. J. 25, ff. 173, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 9! in.

by 6| in.

747
The same.

Excellent copy, which begins in this way: J^a-jj jlcT

~
e^bUxJI

Jjl, e^-iV. ^U.Lu $j>
y OJUi OClL

Dated by 'Abd-alkarim of Kandahar, the 8th of

Eajab, A. H. 1202 (A.D. 1788, April 14).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2573, ff. 343, 11. 13 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik
; size,

9 J in. by 5$ in.

The same.

Beginning : 5

748

cj

Dated the 25th of fiabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1206 (A.D.

1791, Nov. 22).

No. 1565, ff. 218, 11. 17 ; large Nasta'lik
; size, 9! in. by jf in.

749
The same.

No date. Many various readings and corrections on

the margin. The right order of ff. 166-174 ig : 166,

172, 168, 169, 170, 171, 167, 173, 174. Slightly in-

jured here and there.

No. 3495, olim 8. J. 27, ff. 195, 11. 13-17; Nasfci'ltk ; the first

and the last four leaves supplied later; size, gj in. by j| in.

750
The same.

Beginning : s.t.c ^ (!) euUaJI j^ I^-LST? ^LfcLu

\jjn ) (J-f) J;i>
*

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2533, ff. 171, 11. 21
; Naskhl, by two different hands, the

older of which comprises ff. 28-154 and 156-159, undoubtedly a

portion of the original copy, the missing portions of which have

been supplied later on. Several pages of the original part, for

instance, ff. 64, 129, etc., are greatly injured; size, I2| in. by
6 in.

751
The same.

This copy begins with nine mathnawi-baits, the first

of which ruus thus :

On the top of fol. i b the usual beginning of this

work is supplied by a different hand, as it seems, viz. :

**

j ^S. f.j J-

No date. Collated. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2712, ff. 329, 11. 13; clear Nasta'lik; small illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

752
Tutinama.

The later and abridged version of the ' Tales of a

Parrot
' made by Muhammad Kadiri in the 1 7th century

of the Christian era. It has been edited and translated
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into English by Gladwin, Calcutta, 1800, and London,
1801 ; German translation by Iken, Stuttgart, 1822;

comp. Bodleian Cut., Nos. 1975 and 2028; Rieu ii.

p. 754 ; J. Aumer, p. 54.

Beginning :

This abridgment contains, like the British Museum

copy, only thirty-five stories. No date. Modern copy.

College of Fort William, 1825.
On other Persian and Turkish versions (for instance,

the one mentioned in H. Khalfa iv. p. 172), and on the

Hindustani version of Kadiri's abridgment, the ' Tota-

Kahani,' see "W. Pertsch, loc. cit. (No. 743 above), and

Bodleian Cat., No. 444.

No. 2331, ff. 77, 11. 12-13; Nasta'lik; worm-eaten; size, 7j
in. by 5 in.

753
The same.

Another copy of Muhammad Kadiri's abridged ver-

sion of the Tutinama, numbering here thirty-eight

stories, the first being headed ,j-b" *J*> oolXj, the

last

It begins at once with the

j SJJl sl

in. by

The preface is wanting,

introductory story, thus:

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2556, ff. 337-402, 11. 13 ; large Nasta'lik; size,

754

A fragment of Kadiri's abridged version.

This copy, slightly differing in wording from the

usual copies of Kadiri's abridgment of Nakhshabi's

Tutinama, contains only eight ^jbi-.b, that is the first

eight nights, ending with the story of the prince and

the seven wazSrs (which begins here on fol. 66a), comp.
W. Pertsch, Ueber Nachschabi's Papageieubuch, in Zeit-

schrift der D. M. G., vol. xxi. p. 520. In the colophon

the work is styled s_.U (Jy-k *'*^i' v^ij, as if this

redaction was a retranslation into Persian from some

other version, a supposition, however, which is at

variance with the few introductory lines on fol. i6b
,

where it is expressly stated, that this is the

u^Ji-,, the plain version, of Muhammad Khudabanda

Kadiri.

Beginning :

^-^
Copied A.H. 1217 (A.D. 1802, 1803) at Seringapatam

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2469, ff. 16-103, 11- II
; l^ge Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by

6 in.

755

Nigaristan (^\^.\S3).
A collection of moral anecdotes in imitation of Sa'di's

Gulistan, treating of matters of practical philosoph;
and ethics, interspersed with verses and short tales, b;

Mu'in-aldin alasfara'in! aljuwaini, who composed it

H - 735=A- D - '334. '335 (8 e fol. 13", line i), and
dedicated it to Sultan Abu Sa'id Bahadurkhan (who

reigned A. H. 7i6~736=A. D. 1316-1335), comp. fol. 6a ;

rt. Khalfa vi. 381, No. 13981; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1447-
1449 ;

Rieu ii. p. 754 ; Melanges Asiatiques, iii. p. 732.

It is divided into seven babs (a fihrist is found on

ibl. 19", last line sq.), viz. :

on fol

i, on fol. 59".

on fol. 92
b

.

,
on fol. I25a.

_>b, on fol. 159''.

I^TT, on fol. 198*.

>, on fol. 237.

The first half collated and annotated. Copied A. H.

977 (A. D. 1569, 1570) at Samarkand by Khwijah
Khwawand bin Khwawand Mirak. The Nigaristan con-

cludes on fol. 277
b

. Fol. 278 is filled by another hand
with a satire of Khwajah Abu-albarakah on the Kadi
of Nlshapur.

Beginning : Jl J)Jf t^>
A** J&A ^j

jui
J}

* y*.

No. 56, ff. 278, 11. 17 ;
small but distinct Nasta'lik ; the first

two pages splendidly illuminated
; size, y J in. by 6 in.

756
Another copy of the same.

Beginning :
jl {^-^j\ ul^jl-Xi. j* u^b^, j A**

Jl 'i^r*
' 8 L

- -* 1". \1 V * I". t .-.-

^ /

In the index the usual order of the seven babs is

changed in this way, that the seventh, viz.
jjl^i

,j

appears as third, the third therefore as fourth,

and so on (see fol. 81"), but in the text the arrangement
agrees with that in the preceding copy : bab I, on fol.

8 1"; II (not marked), on fol. n8b
; III (not marked),

on fol. I49
a

; IV, on fol. 1 78
b

; V (not marked), on fol.

236"; VI, on fol. 271*; VII, on fol. 304". No date;
rather modern copy, bought (together with the Baha-

ristan, which forms the first part of this MS.) by Adam
Clarke, for four guineas, 1817, from Mr. Henry George
Keene, who acquired it in 1803.

Eeceived into the library, April 10, 1877.

No. 8183, ff. 63-342, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'ltk; size,

I if in. by 6Jin.

757

Anwar-i-Suhaili

The Persian translation of Kalilah and Dimnah, by
Husain bin 'Ali al-Wa'iz alkashifi, who died A. H. 910
(A. D. 1505); comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 431-437 ; Rieu

ii. p. 756; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 970 sq. ; J.

Aumer, p. 46 ; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 409 ;

H. Khalfa v. p. 239 ;
Zenker i. pp. 83 and 84. Edited

Calcutta, 1804, 1816, 1824, etc.; Hertford (by Ch.
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Stewart), 1805, by J. W. Ouseley, 1851 ; lithographed
A.H. 1270 ;

translated into English by E. B. Eastwick,

Hertford, 1854, by A. N. Wollaston, London, 1878.
Parts of the Anwar-i-Suhaili have been printed in text

and translation in the Asiatic Journal, vol. v, in Langlks'

Chrestomathy (see on this very rare publication Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 442, note 2), and in Spiegel's Chres-

tomathia Persica, pp. 23-40. The latter have been

translated into German by H. Eth6 (Morgenlandische

Studien, Leipzig, 1868, pp. 147-166); some miscel-

laneous verses from the Anwar-i-Suhaili have been

published in English translation in A. Rogers' Persian

Anthology, London, 1889, pp. 3547. The composition
of this modernized version of Nasr-allah bin Muhammad
bin al-Hamid's older Persian translation ofAl-Mukaffa's'

Arabic text (which was made about A.H.539= A. D. 1 144,

1145, see Bodleian Cat., No. 430) was suggested to the

author by Nizam-aldm Amir Shaikh Ahmad al-Suhaili,
who died A.H. 907 or 908 (A. D. 1501-1503). It con-

tains fourteen chapters.

_Beginning:

~
This copy, which is very much soiled, is dated the 8th

of Shawwal, A.H. 1097 (A. D. 1688, Aug. 28). A few
various readings on the margin.

No. 3458, olim 8. J. 23, ff. 235, II. 21 ; careless Nasta'llk
;

size, 9! in. by 5 in.

758
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same. Dated by Muhammad 'Abid,
son of a kadi in the district of Shahjahanabad, who
wrote it for

s-i^-i ^^1 J/^ s-4->, A - H - IIJ 4 (here

called the 47th year of 'Alamgir's reign), the 2nd of

Safar (A.D. 1702, June 28).

No. 342, ff. 290, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 12 in. by 1\ in.

759
The same.

Dated the I gth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1139 (here called the

ninth year of Muhammadshah's reign) = A. D. 1727,

April ii, by Ajjjj^J some pages slightly injured.

_No. 3137, ff. 154, 11. 23-24; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontis-

piece; size, lo^in. by 6% in.

760
The same.

Dated the 7th of Eajab, A.H. 1168 (A.D. 1755,
April 19).

No. 3268, olim 9. J. 3, ff. 314, 11. 17; very unequal Shikasta,
probably written by different hands

; size, 1 2 in. by 7f in.

761
The same.

Dated the 2gth of Eajab, A.H. 1202 (A.D. 1788,
May 5).

No. 442, ff. 328, 11. 17-18; Shikasta; size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

762
A slightly defective copy of the same.

. The first leaf of this copy is missing ;
it begins

corre-abruptly thus : Jl ^L^jl .X-LjU-J i\, (jl

sponding to No. 3458 (757 above), fol. 2a, 1. 6.

Dated the 27th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1103 (A.D. 1692,

May 14), by Muhammad Akram al-Katib.

No. 70, ff. 303, 11. 20; Nasta'llk
; size, 8f in. by s| in.

763

A still more defective copy of the same.

It opens abruptly thus : 'jot el. -?-
=- i^U. p ,Ui. jb/ / jz*

~
-*

" -^ '-^ -^

Jl -&, ^15 j sji
o..?.T

sjj i_r-J'l, corresponding to No.

345 8 (757 above), fol. 8a, 11. 9 and 10; the first twenty
leaves or more are greatly injured and partly destroyed
by worms.

No date ; end of the twelfth century of the Hijrah.

No. 2701, ff. 330, 11. 16
j very clear and distinct Nasta'llk

; size,

lo|- in. by 7|- in.

764

Another defective copy of tlie same.
No date. A lacuna on fol. i46b , corresponding to

N - 3458 (757 above), fol. 168", 1. 6, to fol. 176* 1.

12. The right order of ff. 155-201 is: 155,157,156,
J58, 159, 161, 160, 162-184, 193-200, 188, 187, 186,

185, 192, 191, 190, 189, 201.

_
No. 182, ff. 306, 11. 17; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 1 1 in. by 6 in.

765

Another very defective copy of the same.
There is a large lacuna after fol. 81, corresponding

to No. 3458 (757 above), fol. 59^, 1. 4 ab infra to fol.

8i b , 1. 9, and a smaller one between the last two leaves;
the end of fol. 379b corresponds to No. 3458, fol. 33 2 b

,

1. 1 8, and the third line on fol. 380* to fol. 335b ,
1. 6,

in the same copy.

No. 3366, olim 8. J. 24, ff. 380, 11. 16-18; Nasta'llk; size,

8| in. by 4^ in.

766

An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy breaks off in the tenth chapter with the

words : . . . j^j ,^y*- o^J^L, corresponding to the

preceding copy (No. 3366), fol. 3O5
b

,
1. 13. To disguise

this incompleteness the transcriber has added:

uul <ull ..56 SojUk elLjl s-i-oj. >, 1 .u t_)Li5

Occasionally various readings on the margin.

No. 3472, olim 8. J. 22, ff. 273, 11. 19; Nasta'llk; size, gj in.

by s| in.

767

'Iyar-i-danish dji-ib jWc).
A later modernized Persian version of Kalilah and

Dimnah, inwhich the flowery style of the Anwar-i-Suhaili
^as been toned down to a more sober and plain language,
and the two introductory chapters, omitted by Husain

Waiz, have been restored, on the basis of the older

version of Nasr-allah, by Abu-alfadl bin Mubarak, the
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great prime-minister of the emperor Akbar and author

of the Akbarnama (see N6s. 235-270 in this Cat.). He

completed this work, which was written at the em-

peror's request, the I5th of Slia'ban, A. H. 996 (A.D.

1588, July 10 = 19 Tirmah-i-ilahi in the year 33 = 22

Tinnah-i-jalali in the year 51 = 14 Adharmah-i-kadimi

in the year 967 or, according to other copies, 957 of

the Yazdajird era=i7 Mah-i-Aspar in the Hindu year

i645=Mah-i-rumi in the year 1899 of the Iskandari

era) ; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 438-440 ; Rieu ii.
p.-

756b ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 974 sq. ; J. Auraer,

p. 47; G. Flilgel iii. p. 286; Notices et Extraits, x.

p. 197 sq. (where extracts in text and translation are

given by De Sacy). The Hindustani translation of

this version is the
jj^sl sj*..

The 'lyar-i-danish con-

tains sixteen chapters and a khatimah.

Beginning : \J
*j\j$

s-i
\j
uxijljj.

Jol
j J;l

Jl
o-ujl JU i_>bdbs i_>bjfjJrJ jjlfrij jjliT

All the headings are unfortunately omitted in this

copy, which is the oldest among the dated ones of the

India Office Library, viz. completed the 9th of EabJ'-alaw-

wal, A.H. 1090 (the twenty-second year of 'Alamgir's

reign)=A. D. 1679, April 20. The right order of ff.

37-44 is: 37, 39~43. 3 8 44-

No. 3506, oliin 8. J. 2, ff. 271, 11. 16-19 ; large, unequal Nas-
ta'lik

; size, g-J in. by j in.

768

Another copy of the same.

This copy is a little spoiled by damp, but upon the

whole good and useful, all the headings are found here

distinctly written.

Babl,onfol.6
b

:

.^b ^^i^-bL. ; II, on fol. 9
a

: (read tjj^i) Hj,;y>

i^. . .k ; III, on fol. 3o
b

:

^b^. ^i-; IV, on fol. 8ob :

}

bpT ^b^^-, AJ ; V, on fol.

^liji \jlj-So ; VI, on fol. i2i b : ^bj^O uju.-.ijjjl j
Ubio1 i-^/jl cP>>.b cr^-' ) cA^*"20 ' VII, on fol.

\

j ^^b-i; VIII, on fol. i6oa :

^ IX, on fol. i64a : ^Jji jlj

1=.
jl; X, on fol.

^jp b iUicl ^jbijl

l8oa : O^,l
^-SLa jj-K^-iji 8J

.j

I; aUbijb; XII, on fol. 1 94^:

on fol. 20ob : ^job. jb> ^^

XIV, on fol. 204b :

^ij XV, on fol. 21 6b : ^
ijjJl jj j ^jbb^jj cjbLi-'jl ; XVI, on fol. 22ib : ^j

eybuJl ; Khatimah, on fol.

Dated the gih of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1152= A.D,
IND. OFF.

1740, Feb. 7 (here called by mistake the twenty-seventh
year of Muhammadshah's reign, instead of the twenty-
first), by La^if-allah bin Khair-allah 'alawi, at 'Azim-
abad.

No. 1692, ff. 332, 11. 17-18 ; Nastalik
; aize, gj in. by si in.

769
The same.

Another very good and distinctly written copy, quite

agreeing in its chapter-headings with the precediug

copy.

Bab I, on fol. 8b
; II, on fol. n b

; HI, on fol. 45*;
TV, on fol. 1 1 6"; V, on fol. 148"; VI, on fol. 171";
VII, on fol. 2o6b ; VIII, on fol. 222*; IX, on fol. 227b ;

X, on fol. 238"; XI, on fol. 255"; XII, on fol. 268*;
XIII, on fol. 275b (the heading of this bab is left blank) ;

XIV, on fol. 282b
; XV, on fol. 299

b
; XVI, on fol. 307";

Khatimah, on fol. 3i7
b

.

No date. The proper order of ff. 297-304 is: 297,
2 99> 2 98, 3 3OI 33, 3 2

. 34-
No. 548, ff. 321, 11. 16-17; distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

770
The same.

Another good copy, with distinct chapter-headings.
Bab I, on foL 7

a
; II, on fol. 9

b
; III, on fol. 32"; IV,

on fol. 8ob ; V, on fol. iO2 a
; VI, on fol. I2i b

; VII, on
fol. I47

b
; VIII, on fol. i6ob

; IX, on fol. 164*; X, on
fol. I7i

b
; XI, on fol. 1 8 i

a
; XII, on fol. 1 96"; XIII, on

fol. 202"; XIV, not marked; XV, on fol. 22Ob ; XVI,
on fol. 226b

; Khatimah, on fol. 234".
No date.

No. 1403, ff. 336, 11. 21
; distinct Nasta'lik, by several hands

;

illustrations on ff. 22", 23" and
b
, 2^>, 28", 30*, 33", 34", 35

b
, 36'',

37" and b
, 39", 40" , Io6b , 107', Ii4

b
, 129", i4i

b
, 142", 143 and b

,

154" and b
, 155*, 157", I58

b
, I59

b
, 167" and b

,
l68b

, 170*, I72
b

,

173", 174*, 183*", 194',' 2o6b, 2i9
b
, and 232*; numerous other

bbinks left for pictures which have not been filled in ; size, 1 2
\
in.

by 6J in.

The same.

Beginning : b"

771

Jjl jl

Index, on fol. 9
b

.

Contents (agreeing upon the whole with those in the

three preceding copies) : Bab I, on fol. ioa ; II, on fol.

1 4
a

; III, on fol. 50" ; IV, on fol. r 33b ; V, on fol. 172"

(^Is-,*)*
b

j-pjj JjJo Jolj-iji); VI, on fol. 2038;

VII, on fol. 247"; VIII, on fol. 266" (headed here less

correctly (Jfi;i_)bi-i j ^Uj ^j) ; IX, on fol. 273" (here

i ,
*. <

]\ instead of ..i.i-'-j <&L*. ;l) ; X, on fol. 285''^ V "

jl) ; XI, on fol. 299
b
(in the text the heading of bab

X is repeated here by mistake ;
in the index the word-

ing is correct, only oi*o instead of
.yii-e) ', XII, on~

aU> y); XIII, on fol. 335a

(
Jl

^~
); XIV, on fol. 344

L 1
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,o

XV, on fol. 36 5
b

; XVI, on fol. 376*.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2055, ff. 394, 11. 13 ; large Nastallk ; the older portion of

the copy comprises ff. 39-378; if. 1-38 and 379-394 ar,e of a

more recent date ; size, 9 in. by 5 1 in.

772
The same.

No date. Khatimah, on fol. 232^

No. 1539, ff. 235, 11. 21
; Nasta'lik, ff. 9-16 supplied by

another hand, 11. 20; illuminated frontispiece; size, Ii^j in. by
5z.

773
The same.

No date. Khatimah, on fol. 424b,
last line.

No. 1816, ff. 430, 11. 14; large and distinct Nasta'lik; ff. I-

67, 410-419 and 426-430 supplied by a modern hand ; size, gf iu.

by 5^ in.

774
A defective copy of the same.

This copy, which is not dated, opens abruptly thus :

s^Jji. ^jUUb Lasyi jl
^a- O I

^i.
..'. . >

,jUli1.i
. . .

Jl jjl, corresponding to No. 1692 (768 above), fol. 2a,

lin. penult. Index, on ff. 7
b-8a

.

Bab I, on fol. 8b
; II, on fol. I2b

; III, on fol. 53*);

IV, on fol. i 4 7
a

; V, on fol. 190^ (L> ^jJ^. A%Jy
ubu.j.0 ; VI, on fol. 225* ; VII, on fol. 275^ ;

VIII (be-

ginning wanting, as there are seven leaves entirely torn

away between ff. 295 and 296, comprising fol. 159",

1. 7 to fol. 162", 1. ii in No. 1692 ;
half of fol. 294 is

likewise torn away) ; IX, on fol. 300"; X, on fol. 3i4
b

,

first line
; XI, on fol. 33ob ,

first line (heading omitted);

XII, on fol. 358; XIII, on fol. 370"; XIV, on fol.

380* (J\ .jSib JjJ'.y); XV, on fol. 404*; XVI, on

fol. 4i6b ( A5^; (jS^J^j ^*j . : i
UxSljj); Khatimah, on

fol. 43 2b .

No. 3209, ff. 438, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; pencil-notes in English

throughout; size, 8Jin. by 5j in.

775
A still more defective copy of the same.

This copy opens abruptly, on fol. i
a

,
with these

words: Jl jjL>
,jbj (jLi-~-> ^^ Jaj jjl s.LiJ . . . .,

corresponding to No. 1692 (768 above), fol. i a
,

1. 6.

Bab I, on fol. 9
a

; II, on fol. I2a
; III, on fol. 44b (in

this bob there are three lacunas, viz. one after fol. 55,

corresponding to No. 1692, fol. 38
b

,
1. 6, to fol. 39*, end

of 1. ii
;
the second after fol. 56, corresponding to fol.

39
b

,
last line, to fol. 4Ob,

1. 8 .in the same copy;
the third after fol. 58

b
, corresponding to fol. 42*,

1. 8, to fol. 42
b

,
1. 3 ab infra in the same copy) ; IV,

on fol. H4b
;
with the heading of bab V, on fol. I48

b
:

jjli-jj
b

LJJJJ JjJo Jjly ji j^rH
<_Aj (No. 1692, fol.

iO3
b

,
1. 3), this copy breaks off. A portion of fol. 74 is

torn away at the bottom.

No. 2732, ff. 148, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 9$ in. by 51 in.

776

Another fragmentary copy of the same.

This very incomplete copy is besides in a state of

helpless confusion. So far as we have been able to re-

arrange the leaves, their proper order appears to be :

ff. 1-8, large blank, 129-136, 121-128, 113-120, 105-"

112, 97-104, 89-92, lacuna, 37-4) 25~3 2
> i7~24> 9-

16, blank and lacuna, 93-96, 81-88, 73-80 (between
ff. 79 and 80 probably a small blank), 65-72, 57-64,

49-56, 41-48, 33-36. The only headings which ap-

pear are those of the third bab on fol. 97
a and of the

fourth on fol. 37
a

.

No. 1186, ff. 136, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; the first eight leaves

added by a more recent hand ; size, 8^ in. by g| in.

777

Another disorderly copy of the same.

This most peculiar copy agrees in the preface and

the first babs, although they are without headings,

entirely with the preceding ones (index on fol. 9
a

, first

bab on fol. ioa
),
but further on a great disorder begins,

and the copy differs altogether from the usual ones ;
for

instance, there suddenly occurs, on fol. 52
b

,
another

on fol. I02b
,
a third bab (comp. bab V in the usual

copies) : vi>x;lx- jJl^i j ,jLi-.ji
oJijt- ,j *~- i_>u

on fol. 22Ob,
a, fourth bab:

(comp. bab VI in the usual

follows, on fol. 28ob
,
a tenth bab: ^

JU-cl >\-\ an eleventh bab, on fol.

jb (comp. bab XIII in the usual copies) ;
a

twelfth bab, on fol. 303": J! JU.

a thirteenth bab, on fol. 3

ooL.i. jjA-c jyjl e)^-L ^^(comp. bab XV in

the usual copies) ;
a fourteenth bab, on fol. 362

b
: t_>L>

UU; vjiLLil
^A j* .^l^. This cliapter is the last

in the copy, which was presented by J. Wombwell, Esq.,

the loth of April, 1804.

No. 1550, ff. 381, 11. 15 ; written by different hands very un-

equally and incorrectly in Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, gf in. by

778

6 in.

Lata'if-altawa'if

Jests and witty stories about the different classes of

mankind, compiled by 'Alt bin Husain alwa'iz alkashif 1

(the son of the author of the Anwar-i-Suhaili), better

known as Safi (not Nasafi, as is wrongly written here),

and completed shortly after A.H. 939 (A.D. 1532, 1533),

in Gharjistan, where he had betaken himself after many
hardships and a year's captivity in Harat, at the court

of Nasir-aldaulah wa Zahir-almillah Shah Muhammad,
the Sultan of Gharjistau; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos.

.454-457 ; Eieu ii. p. 757 sq. ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
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P- 975 sq. Another title, sometimes given to this

work, is t_JIJiJI t_4o\JU. It is divided into fourteen

labs viz. :

__
' J _

Jl 8_>ls-*'b i:*-' (about Muhammad), in eight fasls,

on fol. 3
b

.

(about the Imams), in twelve fasls, on fol.

I5-

III. ^
(about kings), in ten fasls, on fol. 33*.

IV.
,X s ^s* -^ * -x * ^

t
^

^Ujj (about Amirs, favourites, wazirs, and other high

state dignitaries), in six fasls, on fol. 43
b

.

(jLbi..>b Jili-o ,j uWb ) (about men of letters, Mun-

shis, courtiers, officers, etc.), in six fasls, on fol. 52
b

.

^jbljl Jbul j 5v jl (about Bedouins, grammarians,

orators, etc.), in five fasls, on fol. 61*.

VII. i_>lx*^ . LJJJ iLoJ . LJLc . ^jbi- c-ajUJ ,i

fS'^3 (about Shaikhs, 'TJlamas, legal men, etc.), in eight

fasls, on fol. 74
b

.

VIII. cyb^^
. . ,^ . . i "- ^

^
Lltl L.-.^ (about philosophers,

old and new, physicians, interpreters of dreams, and

astrologers), in eight fasls, on fol. 85
b

.

IX.
j UL- ji ^bijj ^^

,jLijl (about poets, etc.), in nine fasls, on fol. 97
b

.

X. (jb; j u'-Lr* J^ u^/^ i ajUa-1jJ (about male and

female wags), in eleven fasls, on fol. I27
b

.

XI. ,

(about misers, gluttons, and parasites), in five fasls, on

fol. I49
b

.

XII.
j a\j } (jb.ljJ" j ubjj j ^b^U, *_iJLkJ

jj

^jl^ (about greedy men, thieves, beggars, blind and

deaf men), in eight fasls, on fol. I56
b

.

TTTTT 1 lC C 1 M '

1 \ C '

*1 t* t

-p UJ (about clever children and slaves), in seven

fasls, on fol. i6ob .

XIV.
t -jl^tX*o i.ibl^xS I.IUAJL>| eubiA^> i Q s\ V> I .^

ybCil^jj j eyj^J (about silly people, liars, and im-

postors), in seven fasls, on fol. i74
b

.

Beginning :

Jl lojuo j
Dated the nth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1 191 (A. D. 1777,

September 14).

No. 1359, ff. 1-185, U. 17; clear Nasta'lik, on fol. ?8 a

second band seems to commence
; size, 8f in. by 4$ in.

779
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Bab I, on fol. 3" ; II, on fol. izb ; III, on fol. 27";

IV, on fol. 35
b

; V, on fol. 43a ; VI, on fol. 50;
VII, on fol. 6i a

(here wrongly styled J-ai instead of

vb); VIII, on fol. 7i
b

; IX, on fol. 83
b

; X, on fol.

iii a
; XI, on fol. I3i

b
; XII, on fol. I37

b
; XIII, on

fol. i46
b

; XIV, on fol. i54b. The title given to it in

the colophon is uJjIJaJI i_aJUaJ (see the remark in the

preceding copy); the proper title i_iJIJaJl i_sJLkJ

appears on fol. 2b
,
last line, and fol. 3

a
,
first line.

The first owner of this copy, which is not dajted, was
Mirza Muhammad Hasan bin Ghadanfarkhan 'Alamgir-
shahi.

No. 1804, ff. 164, 11. 17 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; small

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 10', in. by 6 in.

780

Kissa-i-Hatim Ta'i -JU.

The Persian romance of Hatim Ta'i, the model of

liberality and generosity in the East, beginning, exactly

as No. 451 in the Bodleian Cat. : ^- y.Lj ^ u-L.-,

Jl ^p ^ > ^ Ji

Comp. Bodleian Cat, Nos. 449, 2-451 ; Rieu ii. p.

764 ; J. Aumer, p. 55 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 991 ;

A. F. Mehren, p. 33. This romance has been translated

into English by Duncan Forbes, London, 1830; the

Calcutta edition by J. Atkinson, 1818, contains only
an abridgment of it. Other editions, Constantinople,

1840, and Bombay. A different version of the same

story, made by Husain al-Wa'iz alkashifl, A. H. 891

(A. D. 1486), is described in Bodleian Cat, No. 452, and

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 992. This copy is severely

damaged by worms in many places, and not dated.

No. 2472, ff. 160, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

781

Another copy of the same.

The same story of Hatim Ta'i, styled here >U> s-l$

jjb y &
j (J^>-

No date.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

No. 750, ff. 119, H. 17 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; worm-

eaten; size, Il^in. by 75 in.

782
A short fragment of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copies. On fol. 380",

the first fasl begins (y^
* o^JJ^-. ^boj-5

Jj'

The last words on fol. 4i3
b

agree practically (of

course the exact wording differs, as in all popular
L 1 2
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romances, considerably in the various copies) with the

beginning of fol. 1 2 a, in the preceding copy.

Copied in the beginning of the present century.

No. 2383, ff. 371-413, U. ii ; large Nasta'ltk; size, 8 in. by

783

Kissa-i-Hatim Ta'i.

A much fuller and greatly enlarged redaction of the

romance of Hatim Ta'i, more than twice as large as the

preceding copies and as all the other editions of this

work, hitherto known. It consists of two different

portions, i\\e,first of which is styled Ja 5L>
^l"*

o*i*

(see the same additional title in Rieu, loc. cit.),
and

begins exactly in the same manner as the preced-

ing copies, besides being nearly the same length as

that, viz. :

j jjLi Jo. ^

The second part is styled

begins on fol. 1 70* :

-j jLiJl c and

No date.

No. 606, ff. 416, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

i of in. by 6f in.

784

Kissa-i-Amir Hamzah (s^ ^\ Lls).
An incomplete copy of the romance of Amir Hamzah,

the son of 'Abd-almuttalib and uncle of the prophet, in

a version similar, as it seems, to that in the copy of the

Bodleian Library (Bodleian Cat., No. 473), and the

second and third copy of the British Museum (Rieu ii.

p. 761). It begins thus : LlJ AJO USI <i

This copy breaks off at the end of the fifty-eighth

dastan, which deals with the battle of Uhad, and begins
on fol. 159*. The whole work contains, according to

the various copies, from seventy to eighty dastan. On
the possible authorship of Mulla Jalal Balkhi, corap.

Rieu, loc. cit., and Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la litter.

Hind., 2nd ed., vol. i. p. 236 ;
on Turkish versions of

the Hamzanama, Fleischer, Kleinere Schriften, iii. p.
228

;
Bodleian Cat., No. 2108 ; and G. Fliigel ii. p. 29.

Another copy of this romance is noticed in J. Aumer,
p. 55. Lithographed in Lucknow.

No date. Bibliotkeca Leydeniana.

No. 2567, ff. 165, 11. 21 ; Naskhi, mixed with Shikasta; size,

8f in. by 6 in.

785

Portion of an enlarged version of the same.

The incomplete romance, contained in this most in-

correct copy, and styled on fol. i a
,
both (!) 5^4^,0.1 &JL3

and i^e ~-l ?.-., seems to be an enlarged and greatly

modified redaction of the original Hamzanama, resem-

bling that defective copy of the
sj^>. j^ (or as it is

styled with the same mistake in spelling as here :

jj.*j

suj), which is described in Rieu ii. p. 761 (Add.

24,418). A great number of the first chapters are

apparently missing here ;
the portion preserved in our

copy contains thirty short ,jUi-,U (on ff. i b
,
8b

,
I2b

,

i6a
, I9

b
, 29

b
, 33

a
, 39

b
, 42*, 47

a
, 59

b
.
6zh 6 5

a
> 68a,

6p
b

, 77
b

,
82b

, 9i
a

, 99
b

, 104", io8a
, 113*, 119% 130*,

I36
b

, I43
a

, I45
b

, i63
a

, i73
a

,
and i84b), every one of

which begins with the phrase (read^-,) (^/y? ,.J-T

yl^-Ai. Among the prominent characters that appear

here are, besides Hamzah himself (called (..yi^J or

^_3j. (!) su-fc) and the prophet Muhammad,
sj^jjtLi

^J\, jL-S- j+Z L)L), yyjl ^ yflU, jLijpoj,
JJJ

^UjJl,
etc.

Beginning of this copy, after the standard phrase

which introduces every chapter :

(read^

No date. The sa
j.,-3. j^, have been printed in seven

vols., Tahran, A. H. 1274.

No. 942, ff. 186, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8| in. by 5% in.

786

Kissa-i-Shah-i-mardan 'All (,JLc ^J^-* sLi. LS3).

Another very large, but likewise incomplete, Persian

romance of similar character and similar contents as

the preceding one, and therefore styled, in a note, on

fol. i a
, sj^a. Lla; but whether it is merely another

enlarged version of the Hamzanama or rather an inde-

pendent romance, dealing with heroic deeds of the same

period, is difficult to say ; at any rate, the chief hero

here is 'All bin Abi Talib, Muhammad's son-in-law and

fourth Khaltf, not Hamzah, the prophet's uncle ; every

paragraph begins with the words si ,yL; j jLs.--ji U>1,

and closes with the phrase jx
^^Lc

b. On the other

hand, several characters appearing.in the preceding copy
of the Hamzanama, are found here too, for instance,

sLio^j.
In spite of its excessive length, this copy ia

by no means complete ;
it begins abruptly thus : ,j Ll

I .I. i_)Uu oj.J l.liitloj ,
and a greatJl

number of leaves are missing at the end ; there is also

a blank between the middle of fol. 6a and that of fol. 7
a

,

and portions offf.8,65o,and65i aretornaway. Neither

date nor author's name appears anywhere. The same
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note on fol. i a which gives to this romance the title of

also states that it was copied A.H. 1083

(A.D. 1672, 1673).

No. 897, ff. 664, 11. 1 7 ; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 10 in. by 5} in.

787
Darabnama

(s-.Ujl^b).
A slightly incomplete copy of one of the numerous

historical romances or collections of romantic stories,

founded on Persian legends, by Abu Tahir of Tarsus

(or with his full name, Abu Tahir Muhammad bin

Hasan bin 'Ali bin Musa Tartusi or Tarsusi), the fruit-

ful author of prose-epopees in imitation of Firdausi's

Shahnama, comp. Molil, Livre des Hois, i. preface, pp.

74 and 75. Other works of Abu Tahir are the Kahra-
mannama (also called Dastan-i-Kahraman or Hikayat-
i-Kahraman-i-Katil, see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 993;
and on the Turkish translation of the same, W. Pertsch,
Berlin Turkish Cat., p. 460 sq., and Fleischer, Cat.

Lips., p. 522) and the Kiran-i-Habashi (in Turkish

translation in Bodleian Cat., No. 2101 ; Rieu, Turkish

Cat., p. 219 sq., etc.). Abu Tahir's original version of

the present romance on Darius and Alexander had,

according to the conclusion, on fol. 444", been preserved
in the library of the emperor Akbar and put into its

present form by Kaikubad bin Mihyar, at the request
of another eminent Persian, Nushirwan bin Bahman-
shah. From the brouillon of that compiler, the present

copy was made by 'Abd-alrahman, and finished the 8th

of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1026 (A.D. 1617, May 14).
The beginning is missing ; it opens in the middle of the

mythical account of Darab's youth, in the usual manner
of all Oriental fairy tales.

The first and several other leaves are greatly injured.

No. 980, ff. 444, 11. 25 on ff. 1-94 with many blanks, 11. 21 on
ff. 95-443 ; written by two different hands in Naskh!

; size, 1 1| in.

by 7| in.

788
Kissa-i-Saif-almuluk wa Badi'-aljamal (i_i.,^ IZi

JUil xjjuj j taljill).

The love-story of prince Saif-almuluk and princess

Badi'-aljamal, a tale from the Arabian nights in Persian

translation or adaptation ; the redaction of the story in

the present copy is the common or second one, agreeing
with No. 461 in the Bodleian Cat., Rieu ii. p. 764

(Egerton 1018), and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 996
(No. 1044), and beginning:

Comp. also G. Fliigel ii. p. 27. An Eastern Turkish

version in mathnawi-baits, composed A. H. 960 in Rabi'-

alawwal (A. D. 1553, Febr. March) is preserved in No.

2824, ff. 1-85, of this collection.

Dated the i gth of Ramadan in the seventeenth year of

Muhammadshah's reign (A.H. 1 148= A.D. i736,Febr. 2).

No. 536, ff. 67, 11. 17; Nasta'llk; very curious and comical
illustrations on ff. 4", 5", 14', I4

b
, 17', I7

b
, 21", 23

b
, 25

b
, 26",

3i", 34*, 34", 36
b

, 38"- 39", 4i", 51*, 52", 54
b
,.55' (the full page),

59", 60* (Again the full page), 63
b

, 64" (the full page), 66b and

67* (one picture, filling the two pages) ; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

789
Another copy of the same.

The same redaction of the story, as in the preceding
copy.

Jl
"

Beginning :

A-jJ^j (sic !) alill *-*-> i.^3 ,jU-,bjlet
l

\j ^L*^. u-Li-j (jijli-. j uL. 'J^*4^-

No date; the original part of the MS., in bold

Naskhi, is considerably old and much damaged.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2497, ff. 1-67, 11. 14-15 ; Naskhi, except ff. 1-5, u, and

51-67, which have been added by a much more modern hand, on
white paper in Nasta'ltk, 11. i o-i I

; size, 8^ in. by 5 in.

790
The same.

_The same redaction again, beginning : j ijJ-}-

Jl ,jijLL, ; this modern copy was finished the 8th of

Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1217 (A.D. 1802, September 6),

at Patna. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2383, ff. i-l 26, 1L 1 1
; large Nasta'llk

; size, 8J in. by 5$ in.

791

A shorter redaction of the same story.
This redaction, considerably shorter and differing

much in the wording (comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 462 and

463, and Rieu ii. p. 765), begins: ^

ji. j j\J\

Dated th.e i ith of Rabi'-althan!, A.H. 1120 (A. D. 1 708,
June 30).

No. 1197, ff. 4i
b
-73, 11. 15 ; Shikasta, partly written in

diagonal lines
; size, 8\ in. by 4! in.

792

Another short redaction of the same.

Title : ^h-Jif^ JUil >-M j (sic!) alUI Ui.~ i

(see W. Pertsch, loc. cit.)

,Uj>.l
jjljjl)

Jjl
s^jl

(sic! instead of
jLS

Jl e. .?.

fj\jJ^M. (j^lij
>-. :\i\M o-J^i3

- s-ii ill

Dated the 3rd of Rabi'-alawwal (the year is left out).

No. 3083, ff. 10-48, 11. 13 ; Naskhi, mixed with Shikasta ; size,

7| in. by 5! in.

793

Ma'dan-aljawahir (^al^-il jjjjt*).

A collection of moral tales and anecdotes in twenty-

two babs and a conclusion, or ..bia.1, made by Mulla

Tarzi, A.H. iO25=A. D. 1616 (see author's name and

ta'rikh, viz. Lijb
j&>\4*?

>^ x$i, on fol. 206'*,

1. 12 sq.), and dedicated to the emperor Jahangir.
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~

This copy, which is not dated, but contains among the

MSS. of the India Office collection the fullest redaction

of the work, begins : \. (C^jjL^-a. ,_pjl-*3 (jbj-a. ci^?
_

5l^j jXi 5>1j eiUljj u*-V LS/^U* ^i) " ir"
"Si ^* i^
ji ^bjfifjtT
Comp. on this collection Bodleian Cat., Nos. 464

und 465 (containing the shorter redaction in seventeen

bibs, see No. 795 below) ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p.

983 (also the shorter redaction); J. Aumer, p. 60;
and Eieu iii. p. 1038.

Index, on fol. n". Bab I

5
j),

on fol. n b
;
II (e*_

^li- j o_jj>.^),
onfol. 62a ; IV

j
_, JJJi),

on fol. 8 4
a

;_y (J5U JST

JUL. jj-j), on foL89b ; VI
(^

on fol. 94
a

; VII ( Jl t5^>l ij\ '. * " .! ^Lj ^j),
on fol.

on fol- I0lb
5

on fol. ii 3
b

;
X

on fol. 130*; XI (^Lj^
on fol. I35

b
;

on fol. i4i
a

;
XIII

on fol< I4 5b; XIV

on fol. I5o
b

;
XV

on fol. i 56
b

;
XVI

sLo

_

on fol. I79
a

;
XVIII

( JI ^j

r I
.
- .on fol. i83

a
;
XIX

fol. 187*; XX
XXI

J,LJC.

on fol. 158*; XVII

uiP uV* u^1
- j

j
)'

s^b-u Jl^a.1 ^Uo y),
j

,j), on

,
on fol. ipo

8
;

on fol. I 9 i b
;
XXII (y

i), on fol. i95
a

. Con-

.j! onclusion

fol. 2osa .

No. 1559, ff. 306, 11. 14-17 (ff. 195-204, 11. 13 on different

paper) ; Nasta'lik, by various hands
; size, gf in. by 5! in.

794
Another copy of the same.

This copy, dated the 4th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1102

(A. D. 1691, July 30), contains the same twenty-two
babs, but lacks the conclusion or Jv-^.|, just as the

first Munich copy (No. 189 in J. Aumer, loc.
cit.).

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Index, on fol. 8a,

1. 9 sq.

No. 3158, ff. 215, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 7J in. by 4^ in.

795
A shorter redaction of the same.

This copy contains the text of the Ma'dan-aljawahir
in that shorter form in which it is found in the two
Bodleian copies, the second Munich copy (J. Aumer,
No. 190), and the Berlin copy, viz. in seventeen babs

only, to which are added between the second and third

two other babs, corresponding to the twenty-second and
the third in the preceding copies (beginning here respec-

tively on ff. 63
a and 85

b
),
and the same conclusion as

in No. 793, exhibiting the name of the author, Tarzi,
and the chronogram for A. H. 1025. The seventeen
babs of this copy correspond to those in No. 793, as

follows: Bab I, on fol. 8b=ist; II, on fol. 13"= 2nd;
III, on fol. 97

a=9th; IV, on fol. H3b=i2th; V, on
fol. ii8a=8th; VI, on fol. I26b=ioth; VII, on fol.

I34
a=i4th; VIII, on fol. 1 38*= 4th; IX,on fol.i4i

b=
5th; X, on fol. I44

b=7th; XI, on fol. I47
b=6th;

XII, on fol. iso
a=iith; XIII, on fol. I53

a =2ist;
XIV, on fol. I57

a=2oth; XV, on fol. i6i b=ioth;
XVI, on fol. i64b=i8th; XVII, on fol. i69=i6th.
Conclusion, on fol. 170. Entirely missing are con-

sequently babs 13, 15, and 17 of the larger redaction.

No date.

No. 1527, ff. 172, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 1 1| in. by 8 in.

796
Two short stories, on ff. 203-206" and ff. 2o6a-2i6

respectively ;
the first alleged to have been taken from

the preceding^Ji^il ^jJj" and beginning:

The second, without a heading, opens thus :

JI ^^LXoo^jj J
iJutT^^li

:i ^Lb.
The last pages a little injured.

No. 95, ff. 203-216, 11. 15 ; Sbikasta; size, 8J in. by 4| in.

797

Jami'-alhikayat (uybl

A collection of Persian stories, compiled from various

sources in prose, interspersed with verses, by an anony-
mous author. Beginning, on fol. 2b :

Fol. i contains a useful index. The title of this

collection appears on fol. 2b
,

1. 6. Both the contents,

and the few dates of composition which are found at

the end of some of these stories, viz. Eajab, A. H. 1028

(A.D. 1619, June, July), on fol. 2i b
,
1. 3 ab infra; and 4th

of Sha'ban, A. H. 1025 (A.D. 1616, Aug. 17), on fol. 4i b,

last line (A. H. iO46=A. D. 1636, 1637, at the end of

the whole work is probably the date of the copy), show,

clearly enough, that this collection has nothing in

common with 'Aufl's well-known work of a similar

title (see Nos. 600-604 m this Cat.).

The order of leaves, which are misplaced in a rather

bewildering manner, is as follows: ff. 1-172, 217-228,
201-216, 173-200, 229-400.

Contents :

1. z
\J^> p-*-^. -V <J^j* M *V&il{ v^AjU^, on fol. 2b .

2. j^jL^il^i-ijJo eybjj*. j*
iS sjh-ftLi oolx>, on

fol. n b
.

(styled at the end

on fol. 24b .
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5. u^\Sj^ ^ e .t. ^ cjol5C.,on fol. 4i
b

,
last line.

6. elUI J^r jl^_> j ellUj* ^U eJJu e^UC*, on

fol. 52".

7.
,jj jj>j oolXa., on fol. 74 (this story corres-

ponds to the ninth in a collection of Persian tales in

the Bodleian Cat., No. 477, col. 438).

8. JJO.TJJ/

iy,
on fol. 79*.

9. eUIl JL^JS ^ ..LLA ool5C>. (this tale, which is not

marked in the index, is taken from Ahmad bin A'tham

al-Kufi's -yii LjLoin the Persian translation, described

in Nos. 131-133 of this Cat.), on fol. 82*.

10.

11. j~ ooa., on fol. 97
b
(com-

pare Baclier, Karl der Grosse und seine Tochter Ernma
in Zeitschrift der D. Morgenl. Qesellschaft, vol. 34,

p. 614).

(at the end:

tka. (in the index : UoU ojl&>-

on ff. H9b
, I23

b
,
and I24

b
.

(in the index :

,
on fol. I25

b
.

,
on fol. 141*.

ool (in the

on fol. I46
b

.

,
on fol. 1 63b .

,
On fol. 222a .

,
on fol. 2O4b.

eJLL., on fol. 209". (It is in substance

identical with the original of Gozzi's and Schiller's

Turandot, comp. another incomplete copy of the same

story in No. 798; at the end the same moral inferences,
which are given in the following copy.)

21. A-L) j ..?. ,.t. sLijb s=*^X*, on fol. 183 (cor-

responding to the eighth story in the above-mentioned

collection, Bodleian Cat., No. 477, col. 438).

,
on fol. i95

b
.

,
on fol. I95

b
.

,
on fol. 196".

on fol. 196.

,
on fol.

,
on fol. 229b .

o si

33. >
b_y. oa.

j j^*Li ,jbi-,b c*jLSC, on fol. 324''.

34.^.0 j^-J^L. jjLi-.b, on fol. 326*.

35.
jljjij^i jLijU oolX, on fol. 332*.

36. j^-o u^L>. u^-'-5
*
on fo1 - 333

ft
- (This and

the following eight stories are in substance identical

with the tales of the Bakhtyar-nama, comp. Sir W.

Ouseley's edition of it, London, 1801.)

37. ,_JL>. sLiolj ojlX*., on fol. 336
b

.

,
on fol. 339

b
.

j jLijb e*jl$[j>., on fol. 344*.

li.>b exjlXl., on fol. 34 7
b

.

,
on fol. 352

b
.

,
on fol. 358".

on fol. 36 1 b.

,
on fol. 364^

J)"'"* ^*> on f'- 36 ?
1 '

(corresponding to the fourth story in the above-

mentioned collection, Bodleian Cat., No. 477, col. 438).

46. Jjbi^^j j sLijb ool^]>., on fol. 374
b

(cor-

responding to the third story in the same).

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44. jbs* biob
y

45.

,
on fol. 316".

, on fol. 3798.

,
on fol. 38ob .

on fol. 384^

, OH

51. A story without any heading, effaced in many
places, dealing with an incident in 'All's Khilafat, on
fol. 393".

52.
i^o-^a-b" ojtl., on fol. 395.

The collection ends on fol. 399* ; but the following

pages down to fol. 401* contain an additional story,
written by another hand in diagonal lines and dated
A.H. 1055, the 2nd of Dhu-alka'dah (A. D. 1645, Dec.

20). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2541, ff. 401, 11. 17; Nasta'lik, written by two principal
hands, the one on ff. 1-173 and 201-228, the other on ff. 174-200,
229-268, and 271-399 ; a third and fourth hand, the latter es-

pecially approaching Shikasta, on ff. 173 and 269-270, U. 18-20
;

size, 1 1 in. by 6| in.

798

Another, incomplete, copy of the same story, contained
in No. 20 of the preceding collection, the story of the

daughter of the Faghfur or emperor of China, who puts
certain critical questions to all her lovers, and kills them
if they are not able to give the correct reply. A number
of leaves are missing in the beginning, but the main

portion of the story is complete. At the end a number
of moral inferences are drawn, for instance: 1.

4.

No date. Comp. Behrnauer,
' Der junge Perser

und die griechische Prinzessin' in '

Johannes-Album,'
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Chemnitz, 1857, Prosaische Beitrage, pp. 55-70, where

a much older version of the Turandot story is given,

taken, as is stated there, from 'Aufi's original *W
oblXJJ (or rather uaUSll -]>*)

No date.

No. 1239, ff. 20, 11. 16 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in. by 5! in.

799

Afsanat-alghara'ib (t-Jl

Another collection of Persian stories, without preface

or conclusion, similar in character and sometimes in

contents also to those in the eybtll /*-b>. in No. 797

(comp., for instance, Nos. 21 and 22 of this compilation
with Nos. 1 5 and 4 in the preceding one). The above title

is found on the fly-leaf, and there is also the name of

the author quoted, viz. Mulla Tayammun! Rumi (jL

It contains the following tales :

ij-u
1\ i^a, on fol. i b . 2.

on fol. 38*. 3. cj~Jk>r
> oola., on fol. 55". 4.

^...,rX sLijU, on fol. 78
b

. 5. ^li ^Uu^ oolX, on

fol. 8i a
. 6. i^f^jab^ ool5C>., on fol. 8s

a
. 7. o-jl^l.

yL~ *j*,
on fol. 88b. 8. s-^j ootfCa., on fol. 93

a
.

9.
n-ijjjj sJoJ>, on fol. 95

a
. 10.

u\j*?
s-. c*jl-a., on

fol. 97
a
(see a similar story in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 988, No. 2). 11. s^J^ tjij-.
ooUCa. (W. Pertsch,

loc. cit., No. 8), on fol. io5
b

. 12.

on fol. H2a
. 13. .u^* sLijU oolSCa., on fol. I32

a
.

14.
sJlj

-Aj> ojl5C>. ,
onfol. i37

b
. 15.

onfol.i5i
b

. 16. ^Ij^ccAjlx'a.jOnfol. 152

Ui5 5---4 ijf*} Sj*,
on fol. 1 56". 18. ellU ., . b c ool

on fol. i6s
b

. 19. j^aj Liib oolXl., on fol. i78
a

.

20. J-j- u~4j oolXa., on fol. I93
b

. 21.

on fol. 204*. 22. JjJl

fol. 2l6b . 23.

239
b

. 24.

No date. Fol. 2 a little injured.

No. 810, ff. 264, 11. 17 j Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

800
Mahbub-alkulub

A collection of moral tales by Barkhwurdar bin

Mahmud Turkman of Farah, with the takhallus Mumtaz,
see fol. i b

, 1. 2, and fol. 72, 1. 3. The title appears on

fol. 72*, 1. 6. It is in substance the same work as

noticed in Rieu ii. p. 767 sq., but differs in so far as it

is considerably smaller in extent and lacks the preface

quoted there. The beginning (which differs from that

in Kieu's copy) is exactly the same as that of the

Berlin copy (noticed by W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 317,
No. 289), viz. : jy*+ ,>jLo jjx*^ yjysjli^j 8,4*

Jl k_>l
tsJiyi

s_ili> .1X3.

The short introduction on ff. i b-2b,
in which there

is only mention of the author's stay in Harat
(fol. 2 a

,

1. 12), refers exclusively to the^ri story of our collec-

tion, which begins on fol. 2b, and bears as title (see

fol. 2a
,
1. 8) : JoU

;^s
j

^j i^w sUtjji^.j
c*jlX (given

as general title to the whole collection on the fly-leaf).

The subdivisions consist of e>jl5l and i_>b
,
the latter

nine in number (on ff. 22b
, 380, 4ob , 5o

b
,
6i a

,
66a

, 69
a

,

7i
b

, and 165"); the last bab contains, as in Rieu's copy,

the story of Ra'na and Ziba (Uj; ^ LLC^ v_>^j' vU)-
The author flourished under Minucihrkhan's governor-

ship of Mashhad (A. H. IO34~IO74=A.D. 1625-1664),
see Rieu iii. p. iO93b.

No date. The Mahbub-alkulub has been printed in

Bombay, A. H. 1268. Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2652, ff. 197, 11. 18 ; Nasta'lik, by different hands, mixed
with Shikasta ; size, 1 2^ in. by 7J in.

801

Lie,
Kitab-i-Ra'na wa Ziba

(

Another copy of the story of Ra'na and Ziba, the last

part of the preceding Mahbub-alkulub, beginning : -.VJk

.. .:..! ^..^Sj>. obtJaJ
Ijf \*> J

Dated by 'Abdallah the 28th of Jumada-alawwal,
A. H. 1159 (A. D. 1746, June 18).

No. 1843, ff. 27-136, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

802

Dastan-i-Mahbub-alkulub
(i-^iiJl cj^^-** (jbi-U).

Another portion of the same Mahbub-alkulub, be-

ginning : Owj>..

~Ii e4-jT iy ^
Dated by the same 'Abdallah as the preceding copy,

the last of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1159 (A. D. 1746,
June 20).

No. 1843, ff. I36
b
-26o, 11. 15 ;

Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

803
Three short Persian romances.

1. Ki8Ha-i-Firuzshah (sUt^-i LU), on fol. i b
,

different from the sLi;.-j e*jl in the Mahbub-

alkulub (No. 800 above), and beginning :

jLi.1

j si jJl

^
This story of the son of the king of Badakhshan is

ascribed on the fly-leaf of the following copy (No. 804)
to 'All Nauruzkhan (who might be identical with

Nauruz 'Alibeg Shamlu, one of the more modern poets

quoted in the Makhzan-alghara'ib, Bodl. Cat., col. 388,

No. 2830, and in the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 663, No. 205).

2. Kissa-i-Husnara (lyf^^ sJLs), on fol. 3O
b

,
be-

einning : ei>iJJ ijlj ,]Xii i CD-O.* isLo^^j j j j ^ j
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3. Kissa-i-Madhumalat (cjJLjju "'), on fol. 49^,

beginning : ^.^hj eA^ii- ^lljJ ^l^lj ^+.s?j^SJj^Jt
Jl (jalij i-A-^-- Tliis love-story of princess Madhu-

malat or Madhumalat is stated to have been taken from
a poetical version of the same subject, which may be

either 'Akilkhan Razi's
L.j_^-A-, composed A. H. 1065

(A. D. 1655), see Rieu ii. p. 699", or the
j jj*j^l> i-"-5

cJUjjj^, the Persian version of a Hindu poem, com-

pleted A. H. 1059 (A.D. 1649), see Rieu ii. pp. 700 and

8o3
b

. Stories nearly related to this
are^jsjjL.

see further below, No. 824, and the mathnawi

f*y~* j,
described in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 929.

The proper order of ff. 1-16 is : 1-9, 12, 10, ii, 14,

15, 13, and 16.

No. 1421, ff. 79, 11. 17 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, ii in. by 75. in.

804
Kissa-i-Firuzshah

(sLijj^j Lls).
Another copy of the same short romance, which forms

the first part of the preceding copy, beginning in the

same way as there. English notes and rubrics, partly
iii pencil, partly in ink, on the margin throughout.
Dated the loth of Ramadan, A. H. 1198 (A.D. 1784,

July 28, Bangalah era, 1191), at Calcutta. The first

owner of this copy was C. Macaulay (1785), a later

one Alex. Falconer.

No. 3074, ff. 56, 11. 13 ; Shikasta; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

805
Kissa-i-llihr u Mali (sL ^ ^.4.-* LOJ).

A Persian romance, styled,
' sun and moon,' or the

love-story of prince Mihr, son of Khawarshah and

princess Hah, beginning : ..... y^JAjJI <u) J...U

j.Li jjj ^Lijb Jj^-o (readjLo) t^lji~
v ,Uy Ii.

,1.

See other copies of the same story in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 1241, i, in Rieu ii. p. 765, and in Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 410, comp. also Garcin de

Tassy, Histoire de la litte'rature Hindouie etc., 2nd ed.,

ii. p. 550, where several Hindustani mathnawis, written

on the same subject, are noticed.

Dated the 29th of Rajab in the nineteenth year of

(5Wj (jujla., probably 'Alamgir's reign, which would be
A. H. 1087 =A.D. 1676, Oct. 7).

No. 1533, ff. 73, 11. 15 ; size, lof in. by 5 J in.

806
Baha.r-i-da.nish

(yiili^L^j).
A collection of tales, the framework of which is

formed by the story of Jahandar Sultan and Bahrawar
Banu, composed A. H. 1061 (A.D. 1651) by Shaikh

'Inayat-allah Kanbu (see fol. 3
a
, 1. 8), who died in

Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1082 (A.D. 1671, September);
see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 466-472, and No. 1976 ;

Rieu ii.

p. 765, and iii. p. 1093^; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp.

999 and 1000; J. Aumer, pp. 54 and 55; A. F. Mehren,
IND. OF1\

p. 32. The collection is preceded by a preface of the

author's younger brother and pupil, Muhammad Salih

Kanbu, the author of the 'Amal-i-Salih (see Nos. 332
336 in this Cat.). The present copy, although undated,

appears upon the whole the best in the India Office

collection.

Beginning: ti^

Jl
~"
The work itself begins on fol. 6b. On complete

editions of the text in Delhi, Lucknow, Bombay, etc.,

comp. Zenker ii. p. 627 ; Bodleian Cat., No. 1976; and

Rieu, loc. cit. Part of the text has been published in

the '

Selections for the Use of the Students of the Persian

Class,' vol. ii,* Calcutta, 1809, and in the 'Classical

Selections from some of the most esteemed Persian

Writers,' vol. i, Calcutta, 1828. English translations

by Alexander Dow, London, 1768, and by Jonathan

Scott, 3 vols., Shrewsbury, 1799; German translation,

by A. Th. Hartmann, Leipzig, 1802. On a French
translation by Lescallier, and the printed text which
is found on the margin of Nizami's Sikandarnama,

Bombay, A.H. 1261, see Zenker ii. p. 631, and W.
Pertsch, loc. cit.

No. 1408, ff. 374, 11. 15 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk
;

illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. i
b and 6b

; pictures and drawings on
ff.

, I2b, 13", 2i b
, 25", 32", 32",

b
, 41", 42",

57", 67", 69", 72", 74", 75", 76", 79
b
, 81'', 83", 84 , 85", 8 7 , 88",

90", 91", 93
b

, 97", 99
b

, loj", 104", I04
b

, 106", nob
, in", H2b

,

114", H4b
, H7b

, 118", I2ob, 121", I24
b

, I26b
, 127", 129*,

133"

178", 182", 191", I9i
b
, 197", 199", 204", 2iob

, 211", 2is
b

,

129'

IS'
1

I7f216"

258"

292'

3.34'
size, 1 2 in. by 7J in.

139",

i", i6i b
, 165", 65

b
, 170, I7o

22I b
, 222", 226", 2JI

b
, 232", 245",

b
, 250",

266b
, 267", 271*, 275

b
, 276", 280", a82b

, 283", 288b , 289",
b

, 296
b

, 299", 302", 308^, 309", 314", 322", 326", 333",

337*, 357
b
. 358

a
, 358", 359".

807

3<>4
b
, 37 1 '. a<i 372":

Another copy of the same.

This copy of the Bahar-i-danish, the oldest of the

dated ones among the complete copies, is very rudely

written, greatly injured, worm-eaten and dirty. It is

collated. Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.
The work itself opens on fol. 5

a
. Dated the 27th of

Jumada-althani, A.H. 1145 (A.D. 1732, Dec. 15).

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2054, ff. 310, 11. 17; Sliikasta, many pages written in

diagonal lines ; size, 9$ in. by 5^ in.

808
The same.

Beginning as usual
; the work itself opens on fol. 4

b
.

The Arabic paging is wrong from fol. 141 onwards, but

the text is uninterrupted and the copy complete. Dated
at Ahmadnagar Farrukhabad the 26th of Muharram,
A.H. 1182 (A.D. 1768, June 12), in Shah 'Alam's reign.

It belonged formerly to Mr. James Ballantyne. Collated.

No. 3217, ff. 234, 11. 17; Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by 5f in.

809
The same.

The work itself begins on fol. 8a. Dated by Shaikh
"Wali-allah Sadiki Khishti, an inhabitant of Jamalpur,

M 111
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in the district of Shahjahanabad, at Banaras, in the

seraglio of Shaikh Salim, the
2^.th

of Rajab, A. H.

1185 (thirteenth year of Shah 'Alam's reign)
= A.D.

1771, Nov. 2.

No. 1818, ff. 216, 11. 18-22 ; unequal and often careless

Nasta'lik ; size, 9 J in. by 5^ in.

810
The same.

This modern, but very good and correct copy is

dated by Muhammad A'zam the I4th of Dhu-alhijjah,

A. H. 1 2 04 (A. D. 1790, Aug. 25). It was made at the

request of Ratanji, son of Bahmanji Wariyfi

No. 576, ff. 289, 11. 15 ; excellent, large, and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, 1 1 j in. by 6 J in.

811
The same.

The work itself begins on fol. 9
b

. Dated the first of

Muharram, A.H. 1207 (A.D. 1792, Aug. 19).

No. 1870, ff. 322, 11. 15 ; rude Nasta'llk; size, 8J in. by 5$ in.

812
The same.

The work itself begins on fol. 7
a

. No date.

No. 2757, ff. 392, 11. 13; careless Nasta'lik; size, 8| in. by
4|in.

813
The same.

The work itself begins on fol. i i
a

. No date.

No. 1549, ff. 372, 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by j|. in.

814
The same.

The work itself begins on fol. 7
b

(but without any
special indication). Ff. 169-175 are misplaced; their

right order is : 169, 173, 174, 170-172, 175. No date.

No. 409, ff. 229, 11. 18-19; Nasta'lik; ff. I, 226, and 229
supplied by a later hand ; size, gf in. by 6J in.

815
The same.

No date. Quite modern copy.

No. 3432, olim 8. J. I, ff. 337, 11. 16; Shikasta
; ff. i, 2, 41,

334-337, and a few leaves in the middle written by other hands ;

size, 8 in. by 5$ in.

816

A defective copy of the same.

This copy is incomplete at the beginning (the whole

preface being left out). The first words, , .., ....
_ -

^f-
'

Jl
(.y^JjJt\^> Jl*j>-j ^j)* ' correspond to No. 3217

(808 in this Cat.), fol. 6b, 1.
9-.

Copied in Rajab of the year 1169 of the Bangalah
era (fourth year of Shah 'Alam's reign=A.H. 1176,
A.D. 1763, Jan.-Febr.).

No. 2485, ff. 380, 11. 13 ; Shikasta ; size, gi in. by 5! in.

817

A very incomplete copy of the same.

Beginning as usual
;
the work itself opens on fol. 7

b
.

A lacuna after fol. 7
b

, corresponding to No. 3217 (808
in this Cat.), fol. 4

b
,

1. 3 ab infra, to fol. 9", 1. 7. A
second, much larger, lacuna after fol. 2iob

, corresponding
to No. 3217, fol. 171", 1. 5, to fol. 2i2b

,
1. 8.

This copy is dated the ist of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.

1 122 (A.D. 1710, April 30). Collated.

No. 2072, ff. 230, the main portion of the MS. in careful

Nasta'lik, 11. 17; tf. 1-6 by a more recent hand in careless

Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta, 11. 15; ff. 21-26 by a third

hand in pure Shikasta, 11. 17-18 ; size, 9^ in. by 5! in.

818
Bahar-i-danish-i-manzum ( .jk

-
^^Ij^l^j).

A poetical paraphrase of the Bahar-i-danish in

mathnawi baits, incomplete at the end, by Hasan 'All

with the takhallus 'Izzat, who lived in the reign of

Tipu Sultan (reigned in Maisur or Mysore, A.H. 1197

I2I3=A.D. 1783-1799)^0 whom this work is dedicated.

Beginning : ci)U>-
\j UU>. ..

No. 153, ff. 247, 11. 10-19 ; Shikasta, the first five leaves

supplied by a later hand, as it seems, 11. 9-12; size, ilin. by

819
Kissa-i-Gul u Sanaubar

(^)j^- j Jj L^J).

The story of Gul and Sanaubar (rose and pine tree) in

Persian prose, beginning :

1 'T i^ Li LJ -La. ^
Jl .XJLJ.X^.*o

See the same story, but in an apparently shorter

version and with different beginning, noticed in Eieu ii. p.

764
b

,
found in a MS. written in the seventeenth century.

A Hindustani adaptation of the same was published

by Hidayat 'AM of Islamabad, 1847, at Calcutta, and

translated into French by Garcin de Tassy, in ' Revue
orientate et americaine,' torn, vii, 1862, pp. 69-130;
another Hindustani translation in verse was made by
Ahmad 'All of Sarawah, comp. Garcin de Tassy,
Histoire de la litter. Hindouie etc., 2nd ed., i. 157, and
ibidem about the Dakhni and Urdu-Bangali translations

of the same story; a third poetical translation into

Hindustan! by Nem Cand was published at Calcutta,

1827, and at Lucknow, 1845.

No. 675, ff. 54, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 5! in-.

820
Another copy of the same.

This version of the story of Gul and Sanaubar (here

headed as in Rieu's copy :

^->j-^<> L? JJ''*-^) begins :

No date. End of the twelfth century of the Hijrah.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No.2827,ffi I3
b-6i b

, 11. ii
; Nasta'llk; size, 7J in. by sJ in.
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821

Kissa-i-Kainrup (LJ.^.O LZj).

The same prose version of the story of Kamrup and

Kamlata as in llieu ii. p. 763 sq., where it is ascribed to

the poet Muhammad Kazim, that is no doubt Mir

Muhammad Kazim Husaiui, with the takhallus Karim,
who was in the service of 'Abdalla.li Kutbshah (reigned
in Haidarabad A. H. 1035-1083 = A.D. 1626-1672,
see No. 465 in this Cat.) ;

tee Eieu ii. p. 683, and A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 456. Another copy of the same

story is described in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 995.
It has been translated into English by W. Franklin,

under the title of ' The loves of Camarupa and Camalata,'

London, 1793. A poetical version of the same story is

Muhammad Murad's '_!>-* n"-') composed A. H. 1096

(A.D. 1685), see Eieu ii. p. 697.

Beginning : jjLjU

No date. Twelfth century of the Hijrah. Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2774, if. 103, 11. 14 ; Shikaata ; size, 8| in. by 5^ in.

822

Another copy of the same.

This modern and undated copy of the same version

begins as in the preceding copy. The proper order of

ff. 1-9 is: i, 3-8, 2, 9. This MS. belonged formerly
to John G. Plunkin

(?), Bengal, 1806.

No. 3037, ff. 151, 11. ii
(11. 14 on ff. i, 3, and 4) ;

Nasta'lik ;

size, 8 1 in. by 5$ in.

823

Shakaristan

The sugar-chest, an imitation of Sa'di's Gulistan and

Jami's Baharistan, containing moral stories and anecdotes

frequently mixed with verses, see the title on fol. 6, 1. 4.

The author is the well-known poet and calligrapher Mir

Muhammad Mu'min, with the takhallus 'Arshi (t_5^rc),

son of Jahangir's famous calligrapher Amir 'Abdullah

Mushkinkalam alhusaini altirmidhi, see fol. 6b
,

1. 7 ;

comp. Rieu i. p. 154, and ii. p. 7820, where the poet's

death is fixed in A. H. 1091 (A. D. 1680) ;
A. Spreuger,

Catal., p. 335 sq., and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 928.
This work must have been one of the first literary

attempts of 'Arshi, since the date of composition (con-
tained in the title) is A. H. 1031 (A.D. 1622), and his

other poetical works which are mentioned in A. Sprenger
and W. Pertsch, loc. cit. dj^f -XaLl, Uj j^4-, etc.), are

written at a much later period, the latter A. H. 1053

(A. D. 1643, 1644), the former A.H. 1069 (A.D. 1658,

1659). He was, moreover, according to Arzu, panegyrist
of Shahjahan's eldest son, prince Dara Shukuh.

The book is divided into the following six babs :

2.

3.

-j-
5 '
on o>

on fol. 22".

AJ\, on fol 42
b

.

4. |j.\Vi. ^.ji,
on fol. 56".

5.
j^JLi cyUUCa.j L^bT^Lj^O, On fol. 6l b

.

6. i*A , tjJJ^ )
t-iJUaJ

(jtjjJ,
on fol. 70''.

The index found on fol. 7* differs a little from the

arrangement in the book itself, in so far as the fifth bab

appears there as fourth and is headed : b o.-c-" i*ATjj

^^i U vW^ c^j' ul/iP-
We conclude from this

fact and also from the whole aspect of the copy, that

it is the author's autograph and probably the first

sketch of the work.

Beginning: Jj i

i-ojj
_ e* Lpbj^j ,_ji-

Jl c^ jL^jLo ^f^ .1.

On fol. 6a,
1. 7, the mystical mathnawt Ijl* j ,jb, by

Baha-aldin Muhammad 'Amili, with the takhallus

Baha'i (who died A.H. io3o=A.D. 1620, 1621), is men-

tioned, comp. on that poem Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1085-
1088.

No. 1757, ff. 82, 11. 13; Nasta'llk ;
worm-eaten throughout

and spoiled in many places ; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

824

Mika u Manuhar

The love-story of Mika (or Minka) and the Raja

Manuhar, a Persian romance, stated here to have been

composed by Madhodas of Gujarat in A. H. 1098 (A. v^
1687), see the chronogram on fol. 5, 1. 7 :

jt J

Another copy of the same story in the Bodleian Cat.,

No. 478 ; comp. on some nearly related romances in

prose and verse, No. 803 in this Cat.

Dated the ist of Jumada-althani in the fiftieth year

of 'Alaingir's reign (=A.H. 1118, A.D. 1706, Sept. 10).

No. 1854, ff. 178, 11. 15 ; irregularly written in bad Shikasta;

size, 9f in. by 5 in.

825

Gushayishnama (-

Stories of remarkable escapes, compiled A.H. noi

(A.D. 1689, 1690), according to the chronogram on

fol. 5
a

: csLi-j c$UuijLiJ
=
~Ua. juj, comp. Rieu ii.

p. 767, where A.H. noo is given as date of com-

position. The present copy differs from that in the

British Museum in two points, firstly it contains seven

gushayish (instead of the six there), and secondly, the

authorship of the book is assigned to two Hindus

(instead of one), viz. Eajkarn (Khwajah Rajkarn in

Rieu, loc. cit.) and Bakran Khayath.

Beginning :

^
taliUl

~

Dated the i?th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1184 (A.D.

1770, Oct. 8), by Gauhar 'All.

No. 2077, ff. 67, 11. 15 ; Shikasta, almost illegible in many

places ; size, 8^ in. by 6 in.

M m 2
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826

An incomplete story, from A.H. 1118 (A.D. 1706),

related by Aman-allah, the grandson of Shaikh Sa'd-

allah Munshi, and beginning : o^ic"1 XJ' "

Jl -5L.J

No. 212, fl'. 84
b-86b

,
11. 18-19 Shikasta ; size, g| in. by 6 in.

827

Tuhfat-alhikayat (uaUXil Us ).

A short collection of stories, containing seven tales,

and therefore also styled s-ilXlia, by Brahman Hisai-i,

beginning: Jl ->^-i'T
<-* s5

-

pty cH/5 '

Dated the 291)1 of Dhu-alhijjah in the sixth year of

the reign of the emperor Bahadurshah (Kutb-aldiu
Muhammad Mu'azzamehah 'Alam Bahadur)= A.H. 1123

(A.D. 1712, Febr. 7), at Shahjahanabad.

No. 944, ff. 37,11. 17-22; Shikasta; worm-eaten; size, 8| in.

by 5 in.

828
Bakawali

(^jlXj).
The story of prince Taj-almulfik, Bakawali and her

rose, translated from Hindustani into Persian by
Shaikh 'Izzat-allah Bangali, who had commenced this

story in or before A.H. 1134 (A.D. 1722) at the request

of a friend of his, Muhammad, and completed it after

the latter's sudden death (the first of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H.

1134= A. 0.1722, Sept. 12), obeying the earnest entreaty

of some other friends, although he himself, in his first

bitter grief, would have wished to do away with his

work altogether.

Two other copies of this story are described in

\V. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 996, where the fuller title,

_ljL5o J T i
"

,
is given, and the author's name

appears as 'Indyat-alldh BangdU. This Persian ver-

sion has again been translated into Hindustani by
Nihal Cand, under the title of <j*2~e- <^*A *

('
Gooli

Bukawulee,' Hindustani, by Nihal Chund, preface by J.

Gilchrist, Calcutta, 1804, translated into French by
Garcin de Tassy in the 'Revue d'Orient,' 1858), see

W. Pertsch, loc. cit., and Zenker ii. 3920 sq. Another,
still more modern, Hindustani adaptation of the same

story is the *--~J .hlJTthe rose-garden of Nasim, in

verse, composed A. H. 12 54 (A. D. 1838), by Pandit Daya
Shankar Nasim, see A. Spreuger, Catal., p. 629.

Beginning (different
from that in the Berlin copy) :

rfl w }-

J! ^
"~
No date. "Worm-eaten.

No. 1413, if. 76, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, io| in. by 8 in.

829
Another copy of the same.

The beginning of this copy differs from that in the

preceding one, but agrees in the main with that of the

Berlin copy, viz. iS^-^jl ^.fs^ ..Ui cj-i"'j

Jl
J-Lx^*J. ];U^

J ^i*'iJjJkS

The author's name appears on fol. 6a
, last line ; the

date, A.H. 1 134, on fol. 8a
,

1. 9. The colophon is partly
torn away.

No. 2474, ff. 141, 11. 11; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta;
several pages slightly injured ; size, 8 in. by 5^ in.

830
Two Persian romances, in prose, by anonymous

authors :

The first, on ff. i b-49
b

,
without any title, divided

into ten babs and beginning :

^L>
I

"The second, on ff. 50^-1 05^', is styled

(according to the following copy :

elULaJ

eLL> LOJ

,
the love-story of Malik Muhammad and Giti-afruz,

beginning : sj.,1 ,.,->-:. ,ISIO O Jj ^J .f J

\y-v
'

*** r & j 1^

No date. The second story greatly damaged by
worms.

No. 1183, ff. 105, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 8^ in. by 5! in

831

Kissa-i-Malik Muhammad u Giti afruz
(esl_L Lli

J)^ i/^J ^^)'
Another copy of the same story which forms the

second part of the preceding collection, beginning in

the same way. Lacunas after ff. i and 80. Dated the

I4th of Eajab, A.H. 1151 (A.D. 1738, Oct. 28).

Bibliotlieca Leydeniana.

No. 2629, ff. 81, 11. 12-15 ; Shikasta ;
worm-eaten throughout ;

size, gf in. by 5j in.

832

Kissa-i-Giti Ara

Another Persian romance without any date or author's

name, beginning :
OJ.Ij_, cj^f j^>\ u^^ ) jW*' u^jl)

-s5 ' sU. JLc i^j ^LijU (i>
-.'.

e*ji|j^i
u

JuLjL^i-.*

Jl iu
\j\ JUi j ij~~-

= U o^ib
(Sj ;. )

uL .

No. 202, ff. 176, 11. 17; clear and distinct Nasta'lik, the first

and the last two pages supplied later by another hand in Shikasta,

11. 19-20 ; size, gi in. by 6j in.

833

Bustan-i-Khayal

The^r< Sahdr or the first two volumes (jJia.) of one

of the largest and most famous Persian romances, the

Bustan-i-Khayal or '

garden of imagination,' by Mir

Muhammad Taki alja'fari alhusaini of Ahmadabad in

Gujarat, with the takhallus Khayal, who wrote this
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vast collection of tales, in which historical legends are

blended with the adventures of Jiuns and Peris, at the

request of his noble patron, Nawwab llashidkhan

Bahadur, wherefore, as is stated in the Berlin copy (W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 993), the work is also sometimes

styled (jJ-z>) (^b^j, and died A. H. 1173 (A.D. 1759,

1760); see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 193, and Rieu ii. p.

770 sq. It comprises altogether fifteen volumes (jJL*.),

divided into three Bahar (spring), the second and third

of which have the additional title of a first and second

Gulistan, comp. the detailed description of this bulky
romance in the Bodleian Cat., No. 480 (Caps. Or. D.

923, the most complete copy of the work extant, in

which only one of the fifteen volumes ia missing).
This first Bahdr, which bears besides the special title

of Mahdtndma (j-l3 1^x4^), was commenced A. H. 1 155

(A. D. 1742, 1743), at Shahjahanabad, and serves as a

sort of mukaddimah or introduction to the whole work,

relating the life and adventures of Sultan Abu-alkasim

Muhammad Mahdi and the other ancestors and pre-

decessors of Sultan Mu'izz-aldin (i.e. the Khalif Alka'im

biamrillah, the hero of the second Bahar or first

Gulistan) ;
the last or fifteenth volume of the whole

work (the end of the third Bahar or second Gulistan)
was commenced A. H. 1 1 69 and completed in the mouth

Dhu-alhijjah of the same year (A.D. 1756, September),
at Murshidabad, see Bodleian Cat., loc. cit.

Beginning of the first volume (No. 1773), on fol. i
1
':

Beginning of the second volume (No. 1774), on fol. i b :

.^-fl
j->

*r*

^\ (Bodl. copy correctly tlaj) J-5J '^1

(Bodl. copy correctly wbiJ) t-Jbi

Copied A. H. 1202 (A.D. 1787, 1788), as a comparison
with No. 1770 (839 below), which is written by the

same hand, proves.

No. 1773, ff. 295; No. 1774, ff. 183; largeand distinct Nasta'lik,

by the same hand, 11. 19 in each page ; size, 1 2f -I 2 in. by 8$ in.

834

A short fragment of the same first Bahdr of the

BustAn-i-Khay&l.
Part of the first volume of the first Bahar or Mah-

dinama,only comprising forty-eight pages, and beginning
as in the preceding copy :

*\ H .J J-*-**-

The author's name appears on ff. 7
b

,
last line, and 8*,

first line; the title on fol. I2 b
,

1. 7. The date of the

commencement of the work, viz. A. H. 1155, is found

here on fol. 12'', last line but two. The last words,
with which this copy breaks off on fol. 48^, run thus :

....
*f*.~,j\ j JJLlilj^-t VI*

)3 \j ij>\5) Jj)' !*.
^ *

<-f/^l) '

corresponding to No. 1773, fol. 27^, 1. 6.

No. 2442, ff. 1-48, 11. 17; large and clear Nasta'lik; size,

1 2 3 in. by Sin.

835
Bustan-i-Khayal.
The mukaddimah (or first volume) of the second

Bahdr or first Gulistdn of the Bustan-i-Khayiil, that

is the third volume of the whole work. This second

Bahdr, which relates the adventures of Mu'izz-altlin

or Alka'im-biamrillah (see the preceding copy), bears

the special titles of Mu'izzndma
s_lijji-,

Jid'itnndma

5-U*jU, or even Sdliibkirdnndma
s-.L-il^Ji ^_^a.l^, and is

subdivided into a mukaddimah and two Gulshan, each

Gulshan containin two Gulzar.

Beginning :

jjJ^u^U. y (Bodl. copy correctly

Conclusion: &i \. Oj

Tj^j

+

Jl joUi JL.

The designation given to this volume in the colophon,

viz. -lujJ^ vJL3 jla. jui ..Lw, is incorrect, since the

Mahdinama comprises only the first two volumes.

No date.

No. 1932, ff. 152, 11. 16; clear and distinct Nastallk ; size,

lof in. by 6| in.

836
Bustan-i-Khayiil.

The/rs< Gulshan (in two Gulzfir or two volumes) of

the second Bahdr or first Gulistdn, corresponding to the

fourth and fifth volumes of the whole work; see another

copy of this first Gulshan together with the mukaddimah

(contained in the preceding copy), in J. Aumer, p. 57

(No. 185). Parts of this second Bahar are also con-

tained in the first British Museum copy (Add. 16,689).

Beginning (differing from that in the Bodleian copy) :

i^lsT (jJlLi ,jbljfiVj
jAf

]jW-i jy'A

Colophon as in J. Aumer, p. 58 :

^^ (supply

(supply jl ^jjj

Copied A.H. 1202 (A.D. 1787, 1788), see No. 833
above and No. 839 below.

No. 1771, ff. 319, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'lik, written

by the same hand as Nos. 1773 and 1774 (833 above); size,

jin. by 8| in.

Jj'

837
Bustan-i-Kliayal.

The first Gulzdr of the second Gulshan of the second

Bahdr or first Gulistdn, corresponding to the sixth

volume of the whole work. Beginning :

jf\ o i

Copied A.H. 1202 (A.D. 1787, 1788), see the pre-

ceding copy.

No. 1772, ff. 148, 11. 19 ; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk, by the

same hand as Nos. 1773, 1774, and 1771 1,833 nd 836

size, I2| in. by 8} in.
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838

Bustan-i-Khayal.
The second Gulzdr of the second Gulshan of the second

Bah&r or first Gulistdn, corresponding to the seventh

volume of the whole work. It is incorrectly styled on

fol. i a :

s-Ajj!*^ p~ jla., j\ ojj Jm j\ j.^-.^xiJ

JLi. uli-yj,
and

s-UjjL. JZ~~> pf~* ^Is-JiT; tne same

wrong designation of
..)-~~ ^Is-ll) is given to this copy

in the colophon. Another copy of the whole second

Gulshan of the second Bahar is noticed in J. Aumer,

p. 58 (No. 1 86). Beginning :

w

Copied A.H. ir r (1202 ?= A. D. 1787, 1788).

No. 1930, ff. 337,11. 16; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk; size,

101- in. by 6J in.

839

Bustan-i-Khayal.
The first daftar or jild of the third Bahdr or second

Gulistdn of the Bustan-i-Khayal, corresponding to the

eighth volume of the whole work. This third BaMr
(the largest of the three), which relates the adventures

of Sahib Kiran-i-Akbar Shahzada Mu'izz-aldin, Sahib

Kiran-i-A'zam Shahzada Khurshid Tajbaksh, and

Sahib Kiran-i-Asghar Shahzada Badr-i-munir, bears

the special title of Khurshidn&ma
(s^U-X^i^"-)'

and ig

subdivided into seven books (^jb or jJi.) or eight

volumes, the last two of which (the fourteenth and

fifteenth, together with the Khatimah) are missing in

this collection. This first daftar begins :

In 1. 6 this heading appears :

,^-- A4-1
. )

" ^""

^L-o

Jl ^^AJ^ ^L^b ^ (Bodl. copy correctly ^l^i-").

Conclusion : jjl^L^Lo J|^a-l ^jl .XxJ. ^Uj Jill *Li
,jl

(read ^) s^S^pj^. ojj^jjy^i^,! ^yL^-L, j
Jicl

Jl jJ^
jul^J>.

.

Dated the 7th of Muharram, A.H. 1202 (A. D. 1787,
Oct. 19).

No. 1770, ff. 388, 1L 19; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

12^ in. by 8| in.

840
Bustan-i-Khayal.
The second daftar or jild of the third Balidr or second

Gulistdn, corresponding to the ninth volume of the

whole work( ojj jjL ,j y- JW* u'-""^-
1
. M^*^ (4J ^^W

iQ.'.'
JJ At'jO This second book has been supplemented

afterwards by an extensive appendix, subdivided into

two shatr
( JLi), or as the second British Museum copy

(Add. 24,935) calls them, satar
(^k-.),

and bearing the

special title of Shdhndma-i-Buzurg

according to llieu's copy this appendix is also designated

as jJ-il _k-i ,
see the following two copies.

Beginning i
i*-?. ^i jy^ Jo 'jJ>> (>"-i^*-j 5 cr**-*-**

1
1' *^*

*.

jT^ ...ViT-H i_**.1j Jj-'j^r'. ^W-^ (
read ua'

,y
,1

No date.

No. 1933, ff. 367, 11. 16; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

I of in. by 6f in.

841

Bustan-i-Khayal.
The first shatr of the preceding second daftar, forming,

as it seems, together with the following copy of the

second shatr, the tenth volume of the whole work. Prom
a colophon in the Bodleian copy it would appear as if

these two shatr, which now form together with the pre-

ceding copy a single daftar or jild, although two distinct

volumes, were originally meant to appear as third

daftar; in this way some of the conflicting statements

found in the Bodleian copy, the third British Museum

copy (Add. 4939), and our present copies might easily

be reconciled.

Beginning : JjU -; :.'!

No date.

No. 159, ff. 338, 11. 16 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik
; size,

loj in. by 6j in.

842
Bustaii-i-Khayal.
The second shatr of the preceding second daftar,

beginning : iS
^Sj)-*.

L^ULaLi, i_>Lxj

sjl^li Joel u^
Jl

In the colophon the author makes this statement

(agreeing verbatim with that in the Bodleian copy) :

Copied A.H. 1 202 (A. D. 1787, 1788).

No. 1769, ff. 330, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'lik, by the

same hand as Nos. 1770-1774 (833, 836, 837, and 839 above);

size, 1 2! in. by 8| in.

843
Bustan-i-Khayal.
The third daftar or jild of the third Bah&r, as it

seems, although both on fol. i a and at the end it is

designated as second jild (a confusion, probably arising

from a similar mistake as that noted in No. 841), and
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therefore corresponding to the eleventh volume, of the

whole work (which is missing iu the Bodleian copy).

Beginning: sJ^-

Jol .-lie)

Copied A. H. 1 202 (A. D. 1787, 1788).

No. 1929, ff. 205, 11. 16
;
clear and distinct Nasta'ltk ; size,

i of in. by 6 j in.

844
Bustan-i-Khayal.
The fourth daftar or jild of the third BaJiAr, cor-

responding to the twelfth volume of the whole work.

Beginning : s5 j-i.
jjl^i ^j ^-^ /*--- yL^il (jbj

In 1. 4 the author makes the following statement :

-^J b5b JL-V ubLwjj i_>bo
^j-^^bjj ..^y- .xla.

^jj*

Jl
,.J_y-J p;W=- ^fjif^ J* f)r" ' an(^ further down :

^-i- JU^j (.Uj Jjl
jJia.

jJu>. j OjJ i^LxJ.y ^^JLe j

si^ali
s^ Jicl

Jl sJw.1 Juio t-J'.a ;< ._

In the colophon he says :

Copied A.M. 1202 (A. D. 1787, 1788).

No. 1775, ff. 386, 11. 19; large and distinct Nasta'llk, by the
sime hand as Nos. 1 769-1 774 (833, 836, 837, 839, and 842 above) ;

size, 12^ in. by 8j in.

845

Bustan-i-Khayal.
The fifth daftar or jild of the third BahAr, corre-

sponding to the thirteenth volume of the whole work.

Beginning: j_u
jL-,15 op

Jl

Colophon :

'

Jbj. ,jL~,,

No. 1931, ff. 393, 11. 16; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

1O| in. by 6-J in.

846
A large fragment of an anonymous Persian romance,

defective both at the beginning and end, with a large
lacuna (comprising, according to the Arabic paging,

fifty-eight leaves) after fol. 22. On the back of the

binding it is styled o.l

page more correctly, as it seems,

the second book of a novel, entitled Majma'-albada'i', or

the collection of wonderful and surprising things. At
the beginning seventeen leaves are missing, as the

Arabic paging shows. The style of this work is about
the same as in the preceding Bustan-i-Khayal, com-

bining heroic legends and fairy tales. The copy is a
correct and tolerably old one.

No. 2453, ff. 240, 11. 21
;
clear Nasta'llk ; size, 9$ in. by 7 j in.

847

Ajib-alkisas (^ -H v^^^s
6
).

A fairy tale, relating the adventures of an Indian

prince who is designated in many different ways (once,

for instance, JU-. i

i-^j),
and his love affairs with the

princess Badi'-aljamal, entirely different from the i-Is

,-)Jo j e)jlU ^-A-.-v (see Nos. 788-792 above).

Beginning: (

""

The title is distinctly given on fol. 7
b

,
L 10. The

story is dedicated to the emperor Shah 'Alam (who
reigned A. H. ii73-i22i=A. D. 1759-1806), see fol. 3

b
,

1. i :

!jj* ^ oJjO Lu JLc sLi. The author's name

does not appear anywhere.

Copied at Lucknow during the wazirship of Nawwab
Asaf-aldaulah Bahadur, and finished the 25th of Jumada-

althani, A.H. 1209 (A.D. 1795, Jan. 17). Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2462, ff. 152, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, rather difficult to read

through the absence of many diacritical points ; size, 9! in. by

848
Kissa-i-Malik Muhammad u Shahrbanu (eLL. sJL

The romance of prince Malik Muhammad and Shahr-

banu (according to the Bodleian Cat., No. 482, Sham-

shabanu), which was translated from Hindustani at the

request of the emperor Shah 'Alam, see here fol. 4
b

sq.

According to the Bodleian copy the Persian translator's

name is Munshi Ghayuri ;
Lachman Singh, who appears

here on fol. 4
b

,
is no doubt the author of the original.

According to the same copy the proper title of the

romance is Shu'la-i-dh

Beginning:

No. 1481, ff. 1J2, U. 9 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by sf in.

849

Kissa-i-Bahramgur u Banui-Hasan

A Persian romance, the love-story of Bahramgur and
the fair princess, the daughter of the king of the Peris.

Beginning :
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fW**J-
A shorter version of the same story is noticed in W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 989, No. 12, in the first line.

Dated the 8th of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1198 (A. D.

1784, April 29).

No. 780, ff. 50, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

8| in. by jg in.

850

Another copy of the same.

Beginning us in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 1009, ff. 58, U. 1 7 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 9 J in.

by 6 in.

851

The same.

A much shorter version of the same story, beginning :

-
'

J^

Dated the 9th of Ramadan, A. H. 1184 (A. D. 1770,
December 27). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2808, ff. 72-93, H. 13 ; Nasta'lik, mixed occasionally with

Shikasta
; size, 8f in. by 6| in.

852
Two Persian tales.

1. Story of Sultan Mahmud, who rambles in disguise

through the streets of his capital (>j .-^* ,jlkL*
"'

sLiob
ufjjji),

on fol. i b, beginning : jo JjLc ali-sl)

2. The story of prince Juwanbakht (oi^Uj* DLs

slijL)), on fol. I4
a

, beginning : ,jbi

..jLt', ,i s-5 jjl &iii.j ..jLio. 1, AjJ-j

Jl s^l

No date. Presented by Jn. Kneller, Esq., April 15,

1804.

No. 1723, ff. 112, 11. u; distinct Nasta'llk; size, 8J in. by
5j in -

853

The story of the king and the seven viziers, who,
under penalty of death, are ordered to state the hidden

meaning of certain trees with miraculous fruit, be-

ginning : Jj^. \j (jbi

j; (add U^L. or' sli.il>)

No. 1627, ff. io6b-H2b
,
11. 13-14 ; careless Nasta'llk

;
the last

leaf written by another hand in Naskhl, 11. 23 ; size, 9 in. by 4^ in.

854

The story of Solomon and the Griffin, a Persian

romance in prose, by an anonymous author, beginning :

&J ' "- -.' fi.X*cl *- .J $^*3lJi_J Jl .wtJtblJI '_'i 4jJ ,\ <i

Numerous illustrations, almost on every page. No
date.

No. 1255, ff. 26, 11. 19 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk
; size,

loj in.

J

855

Kissa-i-Parwarti u Narwarti (.JjjrJ \

The story of Narwarti and Parwarti, a Persian

romance by Lala Raujit, beginning : .

No date. Purchased at Haidarabad.

No. 1369, ff. 42, 11. 19 ; Shikasta ; size, 8} in. by 6 in.

/

856

A short fragment of a story of an Indian Rajah

(,jL*^... jl ..U &j )
in Calicut

(iijS~J^),
at the time of

the prophet Muhammad, beginning :

.1 ^j ,i

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2556, ff. 92-95, 11. 8 ; Nasta'llk ; size, g'f in. by 6f in.

857

Hikayat-i-duzd u kadi (^U* j J)i vr*

The humorous story of the thief and the judge, edited

at Tahran, 1845; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 490 and

491 ; Rieu ii. p. 773
b

;
W. Pertsch, p. 26, and Berlin

Cat., p. 1 1 7 (No. 6). Beginning : ^bj

J-iLi ^p.^M >>>.

No date.

No. 1741, ff. i-io, 11. 13-16 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 5! in.

858

Kissa-i-Tamim Ansari (i^a .,,.<;

The story of Hadrat Tamim Ansari, who lived under

the Khalif 'Umar, beginning : (^jLiJlS^j)s" j'
o

5-i Jwil
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In the following copy it is ascribed to 'Alt Muham-
mad. Copied for Mr. Richard Johnson, by Muhammad
Baff.

No. 910, ff. 23, 11. 13 ; Nanta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

859

Collection of tales and historical sketches.

This copy contains :

A. A main part on fi. i a-7oa
, consisting of

1. Ff. i"-i6a : Kissa-i-Tamim Ansari, identical with

that in the preceding copy, but styled on the fly-leaf

j^lj-^c, or 'story of a woman soliciting justice of the

Khulif 'Umar,' by 'A1J Muhammad. Beginning, on

fol. i
a

: _^.J -~\ oj * tS jJl tjli. jJl

ill ^j ^.^.i-y-U ^w.1

2. Ff. i7"-63
a

: Bakhtyarnama, in a similar redaction

as No. 475, 3, in the Bodleian Cat. (col. 436), but

divided into ten babs, like the enlarged version, No.

476, i, in the same Cat. It was edited by Sir "W.

Ouseley, text and translation, London, 1801. Beginning,

on fol. i7
a

: nJobo

3. Ff. 64"-70
1<

: Fathnama, that is, Sultan Muham-
mad Ill's campaign against Hungary in A. H. 1005

(A.D. 1596, 1597), identical with the ' Fathnama-i-

Kliunkiir-i-Rum' in No. 572 above. It is translated

from Turkish, see the title here :

^ .v . ^

As date (probably of composition) appears at the end

A. H. 1012 (A.D. 1603, 1604).

B. An appendix, by two different hands, on ff. 71*-

79
a

, consisting of

4. Ff. 7i
a
-77

a
: Account of the district of j^)\

Udgir, that is, Oodagherry in Telingana.

5. Ff. 78
a-79

a
: A short account of Dhundia \Vagh,

or as he is called here, Dhunduji Wagh (^S\j ^jJJj-aj),
the famous freebooter of Mysore, who was at last subju-

gated and killed by the English in 1800, see Beale,

Oriental Biogr. Diet., p. 8 1 .

No. 3053, ff. 79, 11. 13 (on ff. 71-77, 11. 9-10); written by
three different hands, the greater part in Maskhl, mixed with

Shikasta; size, 8 in. by 5| in.

1ND. OFF.

B. POETRY.

I. EPIC, LYRIC, AND DIDACTIC POETRY.

Poets who died between A. H. 400 and 500.

1. Pirdausl and Imitators (Nos. 860-801).

a. Copies of the Shdhiidma with ttte older preface.

860
Shahnama (s-.L-4li).

Firdausi's great epic poem, 'the book of kings,'
in four books, preceded by the older preface, anterior

to the so-called Baisunghari recension, and designated

by Mohl (i. p. xv) as 'preface No. II;' see Rieu ii.

p. 534"; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 732 sq.; Bodleian

Cat., No. 497; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 169; J. Aumer,

p. 6 (where it is wrongly ascribed to Baisunghar), etc.

This preface has been translated by M. de Wallenbourg
in his 'Notice sur le Shahname,' Vienna, 1810, and

begins here, on fol. l
b

: Jf J

First book (Jj

1

! jda.) of the poem, on fol. 6b, beginning:

and going down to Bahrain's death.

Second book ( jjj ->J^-),
on fol. I5i

b
, beginning :

.x

S^,
jU

J^i- ^ji-LiJ j^Ji
SJ L.

^ Ju^ji. Jjjljui. ^Lo
and concluding with Isfandiyar's message of victory to

his father Gushtasp.

Third book (* *!), on fol. 290*", beginning :

and ending with the accession of Nushirwan.

Fourth book (+.L$-*. xJ-a-), on fol. 407^, beginning

exactly as the second book and comprising the rest of

the poem.
Firdausi (Abu-alkasim Hasan or Mansur) was born

about A. H. 321 or 322 (A.D. 933 or 934) in Shadab,
near Tus, completed the Shahnama, according to the

usual statement, A. H. 400 (A. D. 1009, 1010), according
to a rare epilogue, found only in one copy of the British

Museum (Rieu. ii. p. 535") and in No. 878 below, already
A.H. 389 (A. D. 999), and according to some verses in

the same copy of the British Museum, even as early as

A.H. 384 (A.D. 994), and died A.H. 411 (A.D. 1020;
other dates of Ids death are A.H. 4i6=A. D. 1025, and

A.H. 421= A.D. 1030); comp. on the poet's biography
and special incidents of his life, besides the Catalogues
mentioned above, W. Pertsch, p. 68 ; G. Flu'gel i. p.

492 sq. ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 405 sq. ; Ouseley,

Biogr. Notices, pp. 54-99 ; Ethe, Firdusi als Lyriker,
in Sitzungsberichte der bayr. Academie, philos.-philol.

Classe, 1872, pp. 275-304, and 1873, pp. 623-653 ;
'A

Sketch of the Life and Writings of Ferdusi,' London,

1876; and Ethe, Die hofische und romantische Poesie

der Pereer, Hamburg, 1887, p. 25 sq. Best text

editions by Turner Macan.in 4 vols., Calcutta, 1829 (of

the earlier Calcutta edition of 1811, by Lumsden, only
N u
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one volume has appeared), reproduced in the lithographed
eastern texts of Bombay, 1849 an(^ '856, Cawnpore, 1874,

Tahran, A. H. 1245 and 1267, etc.; J. Mohl (with a

complete prose translation in French), Paris, 1838-
1878; and J. A. Vullers, Leyden, 1877-1884. Parts of

the poem have been published in J. Atkinson's Soohrab,
a poem (Persian and English), Calcutta, 1814 ; Vullers,

Chrestomathia Shahnamiana, Bonn, 1833 ; H.S.Jarrett,
Selections from the Shah Namah, Calcutta, 1880; I.

Pizzi, Antologia Firdusiana, second edition, Leipzig,

1891 ; in various Persian Chrestomathies, for instance,

Spiegel (Leipzig, 1846), Pizzi (Manuale della lingua

Persiana, Leipzig, 1883, and Chrestomatliie Persane,

Turin, 1889), and others, and in Salemann und Shu-

kovski, Persische Grammatik, Berlin, 1889 ; compare
also Zenker, No. 526 sq., and ii. 489 sq. Chief trans-

lations by Champion (the first eight books), 1788; St.

Weston, Episodes from the Shah Nameh, 1815 ; J.

Gorres, Das Heldenbuch von Iran, 2 vols., Berlin, 1820;
Starkenfels, Key-Kawus in Masenderan, Vienna, 1841 ;

Fr. v. Schack, Heldensagen, third edition, 3 vols.,

Stuttgart, 1877 ;
J. Mohl, Le livre des rois, traduit et

commente, publi^ par Mine. Mohl, Paris, 1876-1878;
H. Zimmern, The Epic of Kings, London, 1882

;
S.

Robinson, Persian Poetry for English Readers, 1883
(pp. 5-102) ;

I. Pizzi, II libro dei re, poema epico, in

8 vols., Turin, 1886-1888 (the only complete transla-

tion in verse that exists of Firdausi's epopee in any
European language, except the Turkish version of Sharif,

see Rieu, p. 1 52 sq.) ; Fr. Riickert, Firdosi's Kbnigsbuch,
aus dem Nachlass herausgegeben von E. A. Bayer, Sage
i-xiii, Berlin, 1890; and ' Rostem und Suhrab' im

Nibelungenmass, ein Fragment mitgeteilt von E. Bayer
in '

Zeitschrift fiir vergl. Litteraturgeschichte, etc.,'

Berlin, 1891, pp. 322-342. On the question of the

origin of certain parts of the poem, see Nb'ldeke's

'Persische Studien II,' Sitzungsberichte der kais. Acad.
der Wissenschaften in Wien, 1892, vol. 126.

The present copy was transcribed by Muhammad
Hafiz (Tishti. Book I is dated A. H. 1007, first of

Ramadan (A. D. 1599, March 28); Book II, A.H. 1007,
the i8th of Shawwal (A. D. 1599, May 14); Book III

has no date; Book IV is dated A.H. 1008, the i6th of

Rajab (A. D. 1600, Febr.
i). Fol. 421 (frf according

to the Arabic paging) is left blank. Many small

blanks besides.

No. 2118, ff. 522, 4 coll., each 11. 25; small, but very neat
and clear Nasta'lik

; splendid illuminations on the first two pages
of each book; size, 15! in. by 10^ in.

861
Another copy of the same.

Contents :

The older preface on fol. i b
, beginning as in the

preceding copy.

Genealogical index of all the Persian kings, quoted
by Pirdausi, on fol. 7".

Another genealogical index in verse (
.. 'a ; - o--^

s-UjkLi), on fol. 9
a

.

Alphabetical index of the Pahlawi (and other un-

common) words, used by Firdausi in his epopee, on
fol. iob .

The poem itself is divided into two Judves, viz. :

_First half, on fol. I2 b
, beginning: ^jL,. jjjlxi. ..

Second half, on fol. 3i8b , beginning with Gushtasp's

reign : Jl o^ ^.^J^ jb \, y.^1 ; ,?. >

y*.
.

The first half is dated by Hafiz Ahmad bin Muham-
mad the 23rd of Ramadan, A.H. 1009 (A. D. 1601,
March 28); the second is not dated.

No. 118, ff. 596, 4 coll., each 11. 25; Nasta'ilk ; vignettes on

ff. I", 12", and 318"; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b

,
I2b

, and

3i8
b

; pictures on ff. 338", 365", and 430
I>

. Part of ff. 58", 79%
io2 b,

and i8ob left blank; many headings and single verses

missing or injured ; ff. 487 and 556 supplied by a more modern
hand

; size, 1 3f in. by gf in.

862

Another copy of the first half of the poem.
This copy, with the older preface on fol. i b

,
contains

only the first half, respectively the first two books of

the Shahnama
;
Book I begins on fol. 8, Book II on

fol. i63b ; the first goes down to Afrasiyab's hearin<;

of the flight of the Iranians
;
the second to Arjasp's

death by the hand of Isfandiyar. All the rest of the

poem is wanting. No date. The copyist was Mu-

hammad Fadil, known as
<j>jJj-J J^j]/-' (^->.

Uil. A
few various readings on the margin.

No. 3267, olim n. J. 6, ff. 325, 4 coll., each 11. 25; good
and clear Nasta'lik ; size, ] if in. by 6 in.

b. Copies of the SMhndma mth tJie Sdisunghari

preface.

863
Shahnama.
The Baisunghari preface (dated A.H. 829=A.D. 1426,

see on the rather fictitious character of the same, and

the whole question of the so-called Baisunghari recension,

the excellent remarks of M. James Darmesteter in the

'Revue Critique,' October 20, 1890, pp. 215 and 216),

on ff. i b-i3b , beginning: A : -S tS s-> Jf ^ie
-aU At the end: i-.--il JJ

This preface is designated by Mohl as
'

preface No. I,'

and is printed with a few omissions in Macau's Intro-

duction to the Shahnama, pp. 11-61.

Beginning of the poem, on fol. I3
b

: ^La. jojljj*. ^Lj

The Shahnama is divided into two parts, the second

of which begins with Luhrasp's reign (headed : i^Lii

on fol. 27<3
b

: CAS^J QI .....,?. : \ ^-J^ ^
This splendid copy was made by Hasan bin

uhammad Ahsan and finished at Shiraz the i8th of

Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 967 (A. D. 1560, August 10) ;
it was

given as a present to Kasimbeg the i st of Dhu-alhijjah,
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A. H. 971 (A. n. 1564, July 1 1), according to a note on

fol. i".

No. 133, ff. 538, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; excellent Nasta'llk ;

ff. I
b and 2" gorgeously illuminated in gold and blue arabesques,

mixed with a variety of other colours
; similar illuminations and

an excellent frontispiece on ff. 27o
b and 271"; all the headings

throughout neatly embellished ; well-executed pictures on ff. 5",
i6b

, 32", 54", 76
b

, 96", 113'', i27
b

, igo
1

", i84
b
, 203", 227

b
, 250*,

270'', 271", 304", 321", 349
1

', 372", 389", 4 l8
b
, 445", 483', and

519" ; size, 14^ in. by 8| in.

864
The same.

The Baisunghari preface begins here as in the pre-

ceding copy, and is concluded by a short chronological
index and list of kings.

Beginning of the poem, on fol. 1 2b . It is divided into

four books; Book I ends with Rustam's return from

Turkistan and Afrasiyab's flight ; Book II, beginning
on fol. 2OOb

,
with Gushtasp's accession ;

Book III,

beginning on fol. 3i.5
b

, goes down to the accession of

Nushirwan; and Book IV, beginning on fol. 46i
b

, com-

prises the rest. Dated by Majd-aldin bin Ibrahim

Hafiz, A. H. 1012, the 29th of Muharram (A. D. 1603,

July 9).

No. 3340, olim n. J. 7, ff. 586, 4 coll., each 11. 25; small

Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b and I2 b

; adorned

headings on ff. 2Oob and 3i5
b

. Small pictures on ff. 15", I5
b

,
1 7",

19, 24
b

, 42", 48
b
, 50", 55", 65

b
, ,73'', 77

b
, 92

b
, io6b

,
I2ob, 134",

149", 156", 158'', 164", i8oh
, 190*, i98

b
, 200", 2i2 b

, 214", 243
b

254
b

, 2<>7
b

, 279", 280'; 2g6
b

, 297", 3i5
b
, 325

b
, 332", 332

b
, 333

b

334", 337", 353", 355", 358b, 37, 37'", 377", 385
b

, 388
b
, 393

395
b
, 399

b
, 4'", 4l8b, 4 2 b

, 422 *, 424", 4 2 5
b

, 4 29*> 435", 439
b

46o
b
, 489", 494", 516', ? 34

b
, 552", 561", 563, 572

b
, 576", 583"

and 585
b

; size, 8$ in. by 4^ in.

865
The same.

The Baisunghari preface, on fol. i
a

. Beginning of the

poem, on fol. i ob . It is divided into four books, which

agree in their contents entirely with those in the pre-

ceding copy, except that Books II and III (beginning
on fol. 144'') are not separated here. Book IV begins
on fol. 338b . Small blanks on many pages, apparently
left for the insertion of headings or pictures. Book I

(Jjl JJLa.) is dated A. H. 1 1 1 1, the i6th of Safar (called

here the 44th year of 'Alamgir's reign)= A. D. 1699,

August 1 3 ; Book IV, the 8th of Dhu-alhijjah, in the

same year=A. D. 1700, May 27, by Muhammad Hisari.

The first two leaves are supplied by another hand,

perhaps by Warren Hastings, whose name appears at

the top of the preface.

No. 3259, olim n. J. 5, ff. 427, 4 coll., each II. 25, and a
fifth on the margin, 11. 40 ;

Nasta'llk ; size, 1 1| in. by 7^ in.

866
The same.

The Baisunghari preface, on fol. i b . Beginning of the

poem, on fol. 15^. No subdivision into books. This

copy was made for J. H. Peile, Esq., of the Madras

Civil Service (^.JiLi.* 5H. .jLjJ t.^a.Lo J-o ^,; -.,*),
at

Si'ringapatiin (j-^Xjl
oJ-kL- ^ ^.^i-jajS/).

and is

dated A. H. 1220, the 26th of Muharram (A. D. 1805,

April 26). It was presented by Mr. Peile to the Library
on the 1 9th of September, 1818.

No. 3255, olim II. J. 3, ff. 542, 4 coll., each 11. 21 ; large
and clear Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i

' and 1 y ,

size, 14j in. by 8J in.

867
The same.

An extremely splendid and magnificent copy of the

Shahnama, in two volumes, with a beautiful eastern

binding ;
written by Hidayat-allah of iShini/., but not

dated.

The Baisunghari preface begins here, on fol. 2b
,
thus :

.

j. u-J-

liLJ o i_Uaj(

The full text of the satire against Sultan Mahmud is

found here on fol. 9 sq.

Beginning of the first volume, on fol. 1 3
b

; of the

second volume, on fol. 344b ,
with Luhrasp's accession :

l| _lfi l^A

Nos. 741 and 742, ff. 668, 4 coll., each 11. 25; excellent

Nasta'lik
;
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 2 b , I3

b
, an.l 344"" ;

the

whole copy luxuriously embellished throughout ; full-size pictures
on ff. i

b
, 2", 40', 94

b
, 140, 185", 215% 232", 252

b
, 326", 355

b
, 385'',

4l2
b
, and 529

b
; size, 16 in. by 10 in.

868
The same.

The Baisunghari preface, beginning here with the

same verses as in No. 704 of W. Pertsch's Berlin Cat.

(P- 735) :

^jUiM J^-^iu ,.:>. J^ A .*.*>.

jjf
'

This beautiful copy is divided into two halves, the first

of which begins on fol. iob
,
the second on fol. 33 2 b

,
with

the accession of Luhrasp. No date.

No. 1256, ff. 632, 4 coll., each 11. 25; excellent Nasta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of the preface and of

both halves of the poem ;
the first four pages luxuriously em-

bellished, on the first two a long inscription as heading of the

whole work ; pictures on ff. 13*, 29", 42
b
, 52

b
, J7

b
, 7o

b
, 79*, iO2 b,

321", 36i
b
,

by io| in.

186'
b

, 421", 460'',

189", , 207", 22ob
,

, 552-, and s8o
b

size, 17 in.

869

A slightly defective copy of the same.

The Baisunghari preface breaks off on fol. iob
,
in

consequence of a lacuna after fol. 10, through which

also the beginning of the poem is missing. The last

words of the preface correspond to No. 3259 (865
in this Cat.), fol. 8b

,
1. 5, middle ;

the first words of

the poem, on fol. i i tt
, elLj.b" xi ^> ^ji^T (_^J , to fol.

ioh
, 1. 7, on the margin of the same copy. The poem

is divided into four books; Book II begins, on fol. 20 1
1
'.

with the story of Bizhan (u.^.) ;
Book III, on fol. 3iob ,

with Luhrasp's accession; Book IV, on fol. 47ob ,
with

the reign of Nushirwan. All the larger headings are

N n 2
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left blank throughout ; some smaller blanks besides.

Ff. 586-589 are turned upside down. This defective

copy, somewhat injured in the beginning too, was
finished in the month Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 987 (A.D. 1580,

January-February).

No. 841, tf. 596, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk ; the first two

pages embellished; size, u|in. by 7 in.

870
Another more defective and incomplete copy of the

same.

A large lacuna in the Baisunghari preface after fol. 2,

corresponding to fol. 3", 1. i2-fol. iob
,

1. 9 in No. 3255

(866 in this Cat.) ; at the end of the preface the genea-

logical list of kings in mathnawi-baits (see No. 86 1

above). Beginning of the poem, on fol. 5
a

. It consists

here of three bdbs only, and goes down to the death of

Faramurz, the son of Rustam
;

all the rest of the poem
is wanting. Bookll begins, on fol. 3 i4

b
,with Gushtasp's

accession
;
Book III, on fol. 368b ,

with the story of

Faramurz. No date.

No. 3263, olim n. J. 2, ff. 456, 4 coll., each 11. 25-31;
Nasta'llk

;
illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each book ;

pictures (some of which are full-sized 1 on ff. 47
b

, 76", 8g
b
, 113",

i3o
b
, I49

b
, 155*, I96

b
, 2i2b, 2i6b, 24i

b
, 255

b
, 288 b

, 318", 322
b

,

3 J6b
, 33

b
, 334

b
, 343

b
, 353", 35 fib

>
and 398

b
!
s!ze

. '5l in - b.v

loiin.

871

L..LJJ).Dibaca-i-Shahnama (

Another copy of the Baisunghari preface, beginning :

Jl JLS Jul j :.> O fcj JT ^.^i" r-^j'j and ending

with the short chronological list of the Pishdadian,

Kayanian, Ashkauian, and Sasanian kings of Persia.

No date.

No. 3056, ff. 44-66, 11. II
; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J- in. by 6f in.

c. Copies of the ShalmAma with another preface,

872
Shahnama.
This copy has the same preface as Add. 27,302 in

the British Museum (Rieu ii. p. 536b) and No. 497 in

the Bodleian Cat., which begins thus :
j^ijUL..

. _> t

contains a legendary biography of Firdausi, with a

short genealogical account at the end. Tlie poem is,

as in many of the preceding copies, divided into four
books. Book I, on fol. 9

b
; II, on fol. I92

b
; III, on fol.

333
b

; IV, on fol. 452b. The first book goes down to

Rustam's slaying the diw Akwan (see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 500), the second to Kuhram's falling into the hand
of Isfandiyar, and the third to the beginning of Nuthir-

wan's reign ;
the fourth comprises the rest. Many

headings are left blank. Ff. I and 8 are supplied by
another hand. This copy was finished in Ramadan,
A.H. 991 (A.D. 1583, September-October).

No. 453, ff. 576, 4 coll. (except the last two pages which have

only two), each 11. 25 ; small Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontispiece
at the beginning of each book ; size, 9 in. by 5-J

in.

873
The same.

The same preface as in the preceding copy :

Jl lyjUi- j* i^rjli j , with the short genealogical

account at the end. The first 6| lines of this preface
are repeated on ff. 6b and 7

a
.

Beginning of the poem, on fol. 7
b

. No subdivision

into books
;

the copy is slightly injured in several

places, especially towards the end.

Dated by Adina of Bukhara, A.H. 1008, the roth of

Sha'ban (A.D. 1600, February 25), at Samarkand.

No. 301, ff. 375, 4 coll., each 11. 35 ;
excellent Nasta'lik;

vignettes on ff. I" and 6a ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i b and

7
b

; ff. 6b and 7" splendidly embellished; pictures on ff. 5i
b

,

52
b

, 68*, 73", 9i
b

, 9;, ioo, io3
b
, 122", I3j

b
, I36

b
, 142", i69

b
,

i85
b
, 186", 192", 223", 229", 237

b
, 2-17", 269

b
281*. 297", 349",

and 37o
b

; size, 14} in. by 9 in.

874
Tlie same.

The same preface. Beginning of the poem on fol. 6b .

No subdivision into books. Many pages are rather

effaced, others slightly injured at the inner corners.

The date cannot be deciphered either ; the copyist's
name was Haidar Kuli of Harat.

No. 3265, olim n. J. i, ff. 610, 4 coll., each 11. 25;
Nasta'llk

;
the first two pages splendidly adorned

;
an illuminated

frontispiece besides on fol. 6b ; large pictures on ff. 9
b
, I5

b
, 24

b
,

29% 34*. 65", 74
b
, 77", 84", 97

b
,
io6b

, 116", 129% 135", 139", 179".
i88b

, 198", 201", 2i 3
b 2 38

b
, 325", 340", 361", 374

b
, 386", 391",

454*. 459*. 464
b

. 480", 523", 535", 564', 573", 5S 2 b 602', 6o6b
,

and 609" ; size, I4j- in. by y in.

d. Copies of tfie Shdhndma without any preface.

875
Shahnama.
This copy, which is dated by Ya'kub bin Ishak A.H.

1009, loth of Rabi'-alawwal (A.D. 1600. September 19),

is divided into two halves, the first beginning on fol. i
b

,

the second on fol. 27O
b

,
with Luhrasp's accession:

No. 315, ff. 510, 4 coll., each 11. 25; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik; rich illuminations on ff. i", i
b

,
and 2", and an illu-

minated frontispiece besides at the beginning of the second half
;

size, 13! in. by 8Jin.

876
The same.

A beautiful copy, without any subdivision, dated

A.H. 1012, rst of Ramadan (A.D. 1604, February 2).

No. 966, ff. 523, 4 coll., each 11. 25; clear Nasta'lik ;

splendid frontispieces and other illuminations on ff. T
b and 2";

pictures on ff. 4
b
, 8b , 14", 18, 26, 33", 44', 45", f4

b
, 56', 57",

62", 63", 64", 66", 6Sb, 71*, 74", 77
b

, 79", 88', 97", no", 113",

I27
b
, 145", 147", I57

b
, i69

b
, I7i

b
, I77

b
, 180", i86b

, 189% ig7
b

,

200b
,
21 2

b
,
2l6a , 229", 232

b
, 243

b
, 254", 269*, 27,S, 277", 279",

297*. 307*, 3'4
b

, 318". 323
b

, 335". 358", 3<>o
b
, 37"". 3?8

b
, 389".

403
b
, 408", 428

b
, 453

b
, 475", and

-;
o5

a
;

s 'ze
. '4j in -
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877
The same.

Another good copy of the Shahnama, with excellent

and numerous marginal notes and various readings,
which give quite an exceptional value to it. It is

divided into two daftars, the second of which begins,
on fol. 271'', after Bahrain's death, with the struggle
between Rustam and Kamus :

L

comp. No. 860 above.

The first daftar was finished A.H. 1053, last of Mu-
harram (A.D. 1643, April 20); the second, the 25th of

Habi'-alakhar in the same year (A. D. 1643, July r 3)-

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2564, ff. 434, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk, mixed with

Shikasta; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 27i
b

; fol. 136 partly
effaced ; size, 1 1 in. by 7^ in.

878
The same.

This copy, which is not dated, is likewise divided into

two halves, the first on ff. i b-3O5b ,
the second beginning,

on fol. 307*", with Gushtasp's accession :

Fol. 306 is left blank ; there seem also to be small

lacunas after ff. 241, 243, 586, and 587, as the catch-

words do not agree with the beginning of the first line

in the next pages.
This copy contains the very rare epilogue, quoted in

Rieu ii. p. 535
a
(see No. 860 above), and beginning here :

(Rieu

in which as date of completion for the Shahnama A.H.

389 (A.D. 999) is given: (read b) b" ->b.-'. a JL, -$j

This copy was transcribed by Mahdi 'All Kashmiri ;

it may belong to the tenth century of the Hijrah.

No. 2593, ff. 602, 4 coll., each 11. 23; small, but clear

Nasta'lik, the first two pages splendidly illuminated ;
a portion

of the text at the top of the last two leaves torn away ; size, 9! in .

by sJin.

879
The same.

This copy is likewise divided into two halves, the

second of which begins, on fol. 292", with Luhrasp's
accession :

see Nos. 863, 867-869, and 875 above. All the headings

throughout are left blank. No date. Bound together
with this MS. is a letter of W.Jones to Richard Johnson,
to whom this copy once belonged and who had lent it

to Mr. Jones.

No. 165, ff. 626, 4 coll., each 11. 21; clear Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; the first two pages richly adorned ; size,

i if in. by 7f in.

880
The same.

Good copy, slightly injured in several places. No
subdivision

;
no date.

No. 3254, olim n. .7.4, ff. 371, 4 coll., each 11. 25; the

first two pages luxuriously adorned
; pictures on ff. 29', 37', 40'',

75
h
, 89

b
, 08*, 110", u6b

, I30
b
, 138*, 145% J5O

b
, i68b, 172', 176",

i82 b
, 187, 192*, xgS*, i99

b
, 202", 205", 2ii b

, 2i6b, 218", 225",

230", 231*, 233
b

,
243

b
, 252", 255

b
, 260", 27<5

b
, 271', 274*, 281',

284", 288", 292*. 294 , 295", 300", 317", 324", 341', 343", 347
b

,

and 359
b

; size, I2jin. by Sin.

881

An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy breaks off in the story of Khusrau Piirwiz
;

the last verse :

jb^ii .X-iJ JL
"

corresponds to fol. 576
b

, first line, in No. 118 (861 in

this Cat.). Many small injuries throughout.

No. 119, ff. 554, 4 coll., each 11. 25; Nasta'lik; a vignette
on fol. i"

;
ff. i b and 2 luxuriously illuminated ; at the beginning

and end of the MS. two large pictures; size, 13! in. by 83 in.

e. Abridgments of the KliAhndnui and other wirks

relating to the poem.

882

Intikhab-i-Shahuama (s_L_aLi t_>bs-->').

A kind of abridgment of the Shahnama, with the

above title given to it in the colophon on fol. 207* ; it

may perhaps be identical with the ^.U .-^1 or '
selec-

tions from the Shahnama,' made by the poet Khwajah
Mas'ud bin Sa'd bin Salman, who died A. H. 525
(A.D. 1131), see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 406, and No.

908 in this Cat; but this copy is unfortunately in

such an extremely bad state, defective at the beginning,
with a very large lacuna after fol. 8, and so severely

injured throughout, that it is impossible to give any-
more detailed account of its character or purpose.
There is scarcely one leaf undamaged, whole portions
of many pages are torn away (particularly in the begin-

ning), and where catch-words are found, they seldom

agree with the initial verse of the following page. On
fol. 207", where the title occurs, the copy apparently
concludes and is dated by Asad-allah, A.H. 945, month
of Rabi'-idawwal (A.D. 1538, August); but on ff. 207''
and 208" again uorne extracts from the Shahtiama are

found, and on the latter page, written by another hand,
is another colophon, dated A. H. 966, 1 8th of Jumada-
alawwal (A. D. 1559, February 26).

No. 2454, ff. 208, 4 coll., each 11. 28
;
Nasta'lik ; ff. 33 and

208 written by other hands ; size, 10} in. by 6^ in.

883

Muntakhab-i-Shalmama (&-.LjLi ^Jt?-
1
^).

This is the oldest copy in the India Office Collection

of the well-known extracts from the Shahuama, com-

piled with a connecting narrative in prose by Tawak-
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kulbeg bin Tulakbeg (according to one copy in the

British Museum, Tawakkul Muhammad bin Tulak

Muhammad al-Husaini), an officer of the prince Dara

Shukuh, at the request of the governor of Ghazna,

Shamshirkhan, comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 504 ;
Rieu ii.

p. 539 sq. ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 740 ;
A. F.

Mehren,p. 540 ; Mohl, Le livre des rois, vol. i, preface,

p. htxix, etc. Unfortunately this copy is very illegible

in many places, as a great number of different hands

have been engaged in transcribing the MS.

Beginning :

"

The date of composition, viz. A.H. 1063 (26th year
of Shahjahan's reign=A. D. 1653), appears here on fol.

i 1
', 1. 3 ab infra; the name of the author on fol. 2 ft

,
1. 2,

and that of the governor, Shamshirkhan, on fol. 2a ,
1. 5.

As title is given here, besides the i^

both on fol. 2 b
, 1. 6, and in the colophon,

(see Rieu, loc. cit). The usual title,

\\'-^ t
*. , *.

t
is not found in this copy. At the end of

Ardashir's reign, on ff. i68a I7i
b

,
the usual additions,

list of the Sasanian kings, biography of Firdausi, and

the satire against Sultan Mahmud. Dated the 25th of

Safar in the 46th year of 'Alamgir's reign (=A.H. 1 1 14,

A.D. 1702, July 21). Bibliotheca Leydeniaria; a former

owner was Robert "Watherston.

This work was translated into English by J. Atkinson,
in 'The Shahnamah of Firdausi,' London, 1832. An
abridged translation of the same in rekhta verse, styled

AJ-i.^ LoljjsLi
,
was made by Mulcand Munshi of

Lakhnau, who lived in Dibit, and dedicated his work
to the Sultan of Dihli, Shah Abu Nasr Akbarshah (i.

e.

Akbar II, who reigned A.H. i22i-i253=A.D. 1806-

1837), A.H. 1225 (A. D. 1810), according to the chrono-

gram .^ u\j,r->.
i-"** (*

n a c Py f this book in No.

3128 of the India Office Collection, fol. 6'', 11. 7 and 8,

and fol. 35 i a
,
11. 5 and 6, comp. Garcin de Tassy, Histoire

de la litterature Hindouie etc., 2nd ed., ii. p. 586 sq.,

and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 627, where the wrong date,

1 220, is given; printed Calcutta, 1846; lithographed
at Dibit and Kanpur, A. H. 1268, also at Lakhnau).

No. 2755, ff. 171, 11. 14-21 ; written by at least half-a-dozen

hands in various styles of careless Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size,

884

Another copy of the same.

This copy, the colophon of which styles the work

^U^ .,.?.,.'.
i-^jJi

is dated the 3rd of Rajab in the

first year of the reign of Rafi'-aljalalat (probably meant
for Rafi'-aldarajat, who reigned about three months
between Farrukhsiyar and Muhammadshah, A.H. 1131
=A. D. 1719, May 22), by Sayyid Nur Muhammad.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The extracts end
on fol. 2i5a and are followed on the remaining pages

by the usual additions.

No. 1578, ft'. 219, II. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8$ in. by 4^ in.

885
The same.

Beginning as usual. The title, ~.L_aLi i^^*-*, ap-

pears on fol. 2a
,

1. 9, but at the top of fol. i a and in the

colophon the book is designated as ^J^-^ i_>LJ JpJ
s_U-fcLi. or simply i_>LJ JIJ. The extracts end on fol.

267, followed by the usual additions. Dated by
Muti'-allah C'ishti alrashidi aljaunpuri, A. H. 1 1 70, 9th
of Shawwal (A.D. 1757, June 27). From the library
of Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2361, ff. 274, 11. 1 5 ; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta
;
worm-

eaten throughout ; size, 7| iu. by 4^ in.

886

J

The tame.

Beginning :

The date of composition is here (on fol. i b
, 1. 8)

wrongly given as A.H. 1061 instead of 1063, although
it is distinctly stated that it was the 26th year of

Shahjahan's reign. The title, ^li^i^-i (^LiJjj i-?jLi'

appears on fol. 3
a

,
first line. Copied in the fifth year

of Shah 'Alam's reign (= A.H. 1177, A.D. 1763, 1764).

No. 175, ff. 296, 11. 16; large and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, n-J- in. by 6| in.

The same.

Beginning : e

"~
Dated the 5th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1186 (A.D.

1 772, September 3) ; the right order of ff. 283-286 is :

283, 285, 284, and 286.

No. 66, ff. 304, 11. 13; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 5} in.

888
The same.

Another very modern copy, transcribed (according to

a note on the fly-leaf at the end of the MS.) by Hasan
Muhammad in the present century. The extracts end

on fol. 195", followed by the usual additions. This

copy was sent to the Imperial Exhibition at Paris for

works of art and industry by the Punjab Committee at

Lahore ; it was received into the Library from Dr.

Royle, July 1856.

No. 3227, ff. 198, 11. 17; splendid Nasta'lik; many blanks left,

probably for the insertion of illustrations ; size, 1 1 in. by 6j in.

889
The same.

The beginning of this copy differs in the first four

and a half lines from the usual text :

i

\j yjfcjf^ ify.

Jl, but from the fifth line onwards it agrees verbatim

with that of the preceding copies :

e^Jb.^ c^L.1
sJ . . .

^ , corresponding to fol. 2, 1. 7 sq.
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in No. 175 (886 in this Cat.). Author's name and date

of composition are missing in this preface, but the

governor's name, Shamshirkhan, and the title, z-?.j
(->

\\-~. .*i. i_yLi-xL, appear here on ff. i
b

, last line, 2a
,

first line, and 2b ,
last line. No date. The copy was

transcribed by Hafiz Yar Muhammad and Hafix Mu-

hammad Murad.

No. 117, ff. 302, 11. 13 ; NaBta'lik, all the margins throughout
embellished with gold arabesques ; size, 8^ in. by 4^ in.

890

A defective copy of the same.

Some leaves are missing at the beginning of this

copy; the first words, on fol. i a
, j >\ j ^Ljj j ^Jjf.

Jl juj, correspond to No. 175 (886 in this Cat.), fol.

3
a

,
1. 10 second hemistich. No date. On the fly-leaf

the incorrect title, ^,^ji
- - - v &_b ^ t *, is given

to this work.

No. 92, ff. 198, 11. 14-20 ;
written very unequally and some-

times almost illegibly by different hands in various kinds of

Nasta'lik and Sbikasta; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

891
^

Ganjnama dar hall-i-lughat-i-Shahnama ( ,j

A special dictionary for Firdausi's Shahnama, com-

piled at the request of Kida Kulibeg, with the epithet
Niknamkhan (see fol. 3

a
,

II. 8 and 9), by 'Ali almakki
Ibn Taifur albistami (see fol. 3^, 1. 10), and completed
the 7th of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1079 (A.D. 1668,
November 12). It is arranged alphabetically accord-

ing to the first and second letters, and begins on fol.

9
a with jL)\. An introduction or

jLcl precedes the

dictionary, and is subdivided into the following three

paragraphs (yj+^j>)
:

1. j &XiT jjll ell-.

on fol. 7
a

.

Beginning (as in Firdausi's poem) :

o^jXi^j j-iJJol^y. ^)p _ j^ j ^U. jojljii- ^Lo
This copy was made a short time after the com-

pletion of the work in the fame year, 1079, by Ibn
Ralimat-allah alhusaini Ibrahim, and finished the I4th
of Shawwal (A.D. 1669, March 17). It belonged for-

merly to Robert Ireland, Fort William in Bengal
(1781). There is another entry on the fly-leaf: the

i6th June, 1773, Calcutta, and the book is called there

-.U-Li cjuo ,
and ' A definition of many hard phrases

made use of in the Shahnama.'

No. 1798, ff. 205, 11. 15 ; Shikasta; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 11$ in. by 6| in.

892

Fihrist-i-Shahnaina (i^L

A curious composition in form of a kasidah, with the

same rhynte in I running through tlie whole l>ook, giving

a versified index of the contents of the Shahnama, com-

piled by Shiriu Parand
(jj^j c^/s-i) for the sake of a

better recollection of the principal incidents in Firdausi's

masterpiece.

It opens with a ruba'i, beginning thus :

JlJl

This copy is defective, going down only to the end

of Kaikhusrau s reign.

Copied A. H. 1166 (A. D. 1753), according to a not*

on fol. i
11

.

No. 1990, ff. 22, 2 coll., each 11. 12 ; Nasta'llk, much damaged
and many lines almost effaced ; size, 81 in. by 4*- in.

f. Imitations of the Shdhndma.

893

Garshaspnama, (s-U^^-.Li ;
j

).

The exploits of Garshasp, prince of Sistan and ancestor

of the chief hero of Firdausi's poem, Rustam, the oldest

epopee composed in imitation of the Shahnama, and

generally ascribed to the poet Asadi, Firdausi's teacher;

but since all the copies of this rather rare mathnawi

give unanimously as date of completion A. H. 458 (A. D.

1066), see here fol. 284*, 1. 16, and old Asadi died in

the reign of Sultan Mas'udbin Mahmud(A.H. 421-432=
A.D. 1030-1040), i.e. at least twenty-six or twenty-seven

years before the composition of the Garshaspnama, the

latter must needs be the work of a later author, who most

likely was 'Ali bin Ahmad al-Asadi al-Tusi, with the two

Kunyas Abu-alhasan .and. Abu-almansur, the son of the

older Asadi
; see on this intricate question Dr. Ethe,

'UeberpersischeTenzonen/in'Abhandlungendesfunften
Internationalen Orientalisten-Congresses zu Berlin,

1 88 1 ;' Zweiter Theil, erste Hiilfte, p. 64 sq., and the

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 507 and 508 ; comp. also Itieu iii.

p. io88b
;
Mohl's preface to the ' Livre des rois,' and

Turner Macan's edition of the Shahnama, vol. iv, ap-

pendix, pp. 2109-2133, where a portion of the text

of the Garshaspnama is published. Besides the two

Bodleian copies and the Paris copy there are also

recently four new ones added to the collection of the

British Museum (Or. 2780, 2878, 2926, and 2976).

Beginning of the poem :

jj J >_JU
j\

t$

According to the last verse but one it contains 9000
baits (see the same statement in Elliott 141 of the

Bodleian Library, whereas Elliott 140 of the same
collection gives 10,000). Copied A. H. 1003 (A.D. 1594,

'595)- This copy is in a very precarious state; many-
leaves are extremely injured and damaged by worms ;

there are besides many small blanks and omissions.

Some leaves are misplaced, but as most of the catch-
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words are missing, we can set right only if. 168-177,
the proper order of which is: 168, 176, 170-175, 169,
and 177.

No. 276, ff. 285, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 8 in. by
4j in.

894

Jahangimama (s

Another of the older imitations of the Shahnama, by
an anonymous author, celebrating the life and adventures

of Rustam's sou Jahangir, who, like his unfortunate

brother Suhrab, engages in a fight with his father,

without knowing him, until at last father and son

recognise each other. Beginning :

On fol. i b the poem is styled :
,

. vU
Q--

ii i-l

Very probably it is found like the Garshaspnama, the

Saninama and others, interpolated in some copies of the

Shahnama. Dated A.H. 1112, 2Qth of Dhu-alhijjah

(A. D. 1701, June 6), at Akbarabad.

No. 628, ff. 166, 2 coll., each 11. 16-32, written very un-

equally in different kinds of Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 5J in.

895
Futuh-alsalatin

A poetical history of the rulers of India from the rise

of the Ghaznawide dynasty to A. H. 750 (A. D. 1349,

1350), the date of this composition (see fol. 333*, 1. 8),

by 'Isami
(^-oLo*),

see fol. 21, I. 3 ab infra
;

fol. 25*,

1. 7 ;
fol. 33 i

b
,

1. 13 and the colophon. This imitation

of Firdausi's Shahnama, which is styled
(j-JiL J1

7-y-^

(see fol. 33i
b

,
1. 4) and is mentioned by the author of

the Tabakat-i-Akbari as one of his authorities (compare
Rieu i. p. 220), was dedicated by the poet, who is

probably identical with Khwajah 'Abd Malik 'Isami,
mentioned by A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 81, to 'Ala-aldun-

yah wa aldin Abu al-Muzaffar Bahmansha.li Sultan (see
fol. i8a sq.), that is, 'Ala-aldin Hasan, the first Bah-
mani king of the Dakhan, who, according to the state-

ment here, assumed sovereignty in A.H. 748= A.D. 1347
(see fol. 299

a
,
but compare No. 449 in this Cat.).

A complete index of the contents is given on ff. 1-13.

Beginning of the poem, on fol. 14'' :

A short account of the old Persian kings, on fol. 27
a

.

Rise of Islam and story of Muhammad, on fol. 28''.

Rise of the Ghazuawide dynasty, on fol. 29*.
General account of Indian rulers, on fol. 30".

Beginning of the main portion of the poem with the
birth of Sultan Malunud of Ghazna, on fol. 3i

a
.

Death of Mahmud and reign of his successors, on
fol. 46* sq.

History of the house of Ghiir, on fol. 58* sq.; followed
in a more detailed manner by that of the Slave kings,
the house of Khilji, and the house of Tughluk.

Beginning of 'Ala-aldin Hasan Bahmani's reign, on
fol. 299".

Many pages are spoiled by worms
;
half of fol. 267 is

torn away, half of fol. 327 left blank, and parts of

verses occasionally omitted. No date. Tenth century
of the Hijrah. This copy belonged formerly to Charl.

Boddam (Calcutta, May ist).

No. 3089, ff. 333, 2 coll., each 11. 19; small but distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, 7^ in. by 4! in.

896
Khawarnama (

The exploits of 'Ali and his companions, a mathnawi

composed in imitation of the Shahnama by Muhammad
bin Husam-aldin of Khusaf in Kuhistan, usually called

Ibn Husam, with the epithet of ^U ^~j^r 'the second

Firdausi,' A.H. 830 (A. D. 1427), see fol. 183", 1. 8. It

is generally styled s^LjjjU.,
but the poet himself calls

it here
(fol. 183", 1. 9) n_.LiJKjL:>. According to the

colophon it is also sometimes designated by the simple
title s-oU-ftLi

; compare Bodleian Cat., No. 512 ;
Rieu ii.

p. 642 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 432 ;

G. Pliigel ii. p. 450,
and Haft Iklim, No. 826 (col. 437 in this Cat). The

poet died A.H. 875 (A. D. 1470) according to Taki
Kashi (other, less correct, dates are A. H. 892, see H.
Khalfa iii. p. 129, and 893, see Habib-alsiyar, vol. iii.

Juz 3, p. 336). The introduction, found in tlie Bodleian

copy, is missing in all the copies of this collection.

Beginning of the poem :

Dated A. H. 965, month of Jumada-alawwal (A. D.

1 558, February-March), by Mahmud bin'Abd-alrahmaii.

Worm-eaten in many places. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
A translation of this epopee in Dakhni verses was made

by a poet with the takhallus Rustami, who excelled

both in Persian and Dakhni poetry, for Khadijah Sultan

Shahrbanu, the sister of Sultan 'Abdallah Kutbshah

(who ascended the throne of Gulkundah A.H. 1035=
A. D. 1626, see No. 464 in this Cat.), the wife of Abu
Mansur Sultan Muhammad 'Adilshah bin Ibrahimshah

(who reigned A.H. 1037-1067, A.D. 1627-1656, see

Nos. 454 and 455 in this Cat.), and the mother of

Mansiir Bakhtiyar (a copy of this translation with

gorgeous illustrations is preserved in No. 834 of the

India Office Collection).

No. 2557, ff. 184, 4 centre-coll., each 11. 20 (except ff. I and
2, with 11. 25 in a page), and from fol. 3" on a fifth column on the

margin, 11. 44 ; Nasta'lik, by three different hands
; size, loj in.

by 6-Jin.

897
Another copy of the same.

This most magnificent copy of the Khawarnama is

about 200 years old (undated) and illustrated with 156

gorgeous pictures, most of them nearly full-sized, in

the richest variety of colours.

Beginning as usual :

One leaf is missing between ff. 206 and 207 (the lacuna

corresponding to fol. 104"-, margin-column, 1. 12 ab
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infra, to fol. iO4
h

, margin-column, 1. 5 in the preceding

copy). On one of the fly-leaves at the end of the MS.
a, Persian note, written by 'Ali Ibrahimkhan in 1789,

gives the title and author's name of this poem, fixes

i-orrectly his death in A. H. 875, in the reign of Shaikh

'Uraar Mirza ibu Amir Timur, and alleges two pecu-
liar reasons why it was styled j_.UyLi., viz. (i) be-

cause
ij^jL

is a place in Khurasan, and the author,

Ilm Husam, lived in Khurasan, namely in Kuhistan ;

(2) because ^j^ means '

east and west
'

(^jju,j Jj^-*),
and the wonderful exploits of the hero of this poem are

said to have taken place in the west
(L-J^L.)

! He further

states, that this poem is especially renowned in Isfahan

and Khurasan, although the stories related are devoid

of historical truth, that it contains 23.735 baits and

157 illustrations on 362 folios. He adds, that it must
have been copied for a king or Amir. An English
translation of this Persian note by H. T. Prinsep, Esq.,
is affixed to a fly-leaf in the beginning of the MS.
Another English note, but by a different hand and
without signature, is stuck to one of the fly-leaves at

the end, and runs thus :

' I am not skilful in ascertaining the age and value

of a Persian manuscript, but I should think, as well

from the handwriting as from the pictures, that this copy
was made in the north of India, and not in Persia, and
that the artists were natives of India who have taken

old Persian paintings for their models. I should there-

tore place this MS. in the third or fourth rank as a

mere work of art. But it appears, from the little that

I have had time to look into, to be very correct, and
the handwriting is very distinct, which give it ad-

ditional value : and I have no doubt but it was made
with great care and a vast expense. I know nothing
of the character of the work

;
for this is the first copy

I have ever met with : nor have I found any reference to

the author in other works. He has used the measure
and seems to have copied the style of Firdusi in his

celebrated Shah-Namah, but I am not sufficiently ac-

quainted with the two works to make any further

comparison.'

No. 3443, ff. 361, 4 coll., each 11. 19; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; each column is separated from the other by a large

gold stripe; splendid frontispieces on ff. i
b and 35

b
; ff. i

b
, 2*,

35
b
, and 36" richly illuminated

; pictures on ff. 4*, 7", 8*, 12", 13*,

14", 15", 170, 19, 22", 26", 28", 29", 30", 32
b

, 35", 37", 39* 41",

43", 46", 47". 49*. Si", 5
h
, 54

b
. 57

b
, 59", <>2b

, 64", 66b 69", 73',

75", 77", 79
b
,
8i a

, 82
b
, 84", 85", 87% 89", 90

b
, 93*, 94

b
, 96

b
, 99",

102", I04
b
, io7

b
, no*, H3b

, ii5
b
, 118", 131", I23

b
, 127", I28 b

,

I3o
b

, 132*. 136", 138", I40
b
, 142", 14?*,

I54
b

,

I47
b
, 150", ij2

b
,

, 159", 161", 163", i64
b
,
i66b

, 168", 170", i72
b

, I74
b
,

176", 178", 180", i84
b

, 187", 190", ig2
b
, I94

b
, I98

b
, 201", 204",

206", 208", 210", 212", 2IJ", 2l6b, 219", 223
b
, 226b

, 228", 230",

253
b

>
254

b
,
2 58", 261

282", 28j
b

, 287", 288 b

309", 3 i2
b

, 3i3
b

,

243*, 245", 247", 249", 253",

263", 264", 267", 270", 272*, 275", 279",

290", 292
b
, 296", 298

b
, 30i

b
, 304", 3o6

b
,

, 318", 321", 324", 327", 330", 331", 332
b
,

334", 33&
b
, 339"-. 341*, 345*. 348*. 35>", 358", 359', **A 3<>i*;

solid eastern binding ; size, 13! in. by lof in.

898
A defective copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. No date. This copy is in a

very bad state, worm-eaten and damaged in many
IND. OFF.

places ; there are besides several lacunas and misplaced
leaves, for instance, the proper order of ff. 183-202 is :

183, 196, 197, 195, 201, 194, 200, 198, 199, 202 ; the

intervening leaves 184-193 are not quite consecutive,

185-192 and 1 84 and 1 93 respectively belong together,
but between both these series there are lacunas.

No. 658, ff. 536, 2 coll., 11. 16-23 ! written very unequally
by different hands in various styles of Niiuta'lik

; size, S,' in. by
4iin.

899
A short fragment of the same.

Part of the episode of Gulandam's deliverance, from
the Khawarnama, agreeing in substance, but not in

wording, with f(fl. 1 1 8 sq. in No. 2557 (896 in this Cat.).
It contains only six leaves and is incomplete at the end.

Heading:

Beginning : Jl

Last verse :

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2486, ff. 195-200, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'ltk ; size,

8| in. by 4! in.

900
Hamla-i-Haidari (y^x.^ tl**.).

Another imitation of the Shahuama, in the form of a

poetical biography of Muhammad and 'Ali, a kind of

rhymed paraphrase of Mu'in-almiskin's
jj7

:
- H

JT.A-*-*

(Nos. 138144 in this Cat.), by Muhammad Rafi'khan,

with the takhallus Badhil, who died A.H. 1123 (A. n.

1711), but left the work unfinished, which was com-

pleted twelve years after, A.H. 1135 (A. D. 1723), by
Najaf, who added an older poem on the same subject,

by Sayyid Abu Talib of Isfahan, to the end of Badhil's

epopee, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 390 (Khulasat-alkalam,
Nos. 9 and 10), 518 and 519; Rieu ii. p. 704; A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 368 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p.

533, and Mohl, preface to the 'Livre des rois,' p. Ixxvii

note. It must not be confounded with another quite
modern epopee of the same title, i^.j^a. ?t ,-^, and in

the same metre, composed byMulla Bamun'Ali Kirmani,
with the takhallus Raji, A.H. 1220 (A. D. 1805), and

lithographed in Bombay, A. H. 1264, etc. ; see Rieu, loc.

cit.
;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 540, and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 534. According to the last-named Catal., the

original work of Badhil was concluded in A.H. 1119

(A. D. 1707, 1708), after fifty years' labour. It has

been lithographed in Lucknow, A. H. 1267.

The poem is divided here into two parts, the first

beginning, on fol. i b :

f^

the second, on fol. I47
b

:

jUtjl
-

o o
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The first heading in the second part is :

.. : a a

1,

This copy is larger than Ouseley 357 in the Bodleian

Library (Bodleian Cat., loc, cit.), the last chapter of

that copy being found here on fol. 283b. Copied by
Muhammad A'zam bin Muhammad Sadik. No date.

No. 139, ff. 346, 4 coll., each 11. 20 ;
excellent Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b and I47

b
; size, 12 in. by 7^ in.

901
Shahinshahnama
One of the most modern imitations of the Shahnama

in honour of the exploits of Fath 'Ali Shah, king of

Persia (A. H. 121 2-1250= A. D.I 797-1834), by the poet
laureate Path 'Ali Khan Kashi, with the takhallus Saba

(who died, according to Eieu iii. p. io82a
, and Schefer,

Ambassade au Kharezm, A.H. I238=A.D. 1822, 1823),
see Bodl. Cat., No. 520 ; G. Flugel i. p. 603 ;

W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 957 ; Fundgruben des Orients, vi, Heft
iv. p. 34 1 sq. ;

and Wiener Jahrbiicher, Anzeigeblatt,
vol. 6, p. 29 sq.; vol. 7, pp. 273 and 281 ; vol. 9, p. i

sq. ; vol. 17, p. 32 sq. ; vol. 18, p. 44 sq. ;
and vol. 70,

p. 71.

Introduction by the author, on ff. i b~9b , beginning :

I.S*-*

J\ jb

Beginning of the epopee, on fol. iob :

^L^, L.U
sjJjlXi

_ j^})^ J^)'^ f^>.

This most superb and splendidly executed copy was
made by order of Fath 'Alt Shah himself, and finished

by the transcriber, Mahdi alhusaini alfarahani, the

Katib of the royal residence, the first of Rajab, A. H.

1225 (A. D. 1 8 10, August 2). Received from Comm.
of Corresp., 28th March, 1816.

No. 3442,'ff. 451, 4 coll., each 11. 20; excellent Nasta'lik;

gorgeous frontispieces on ff. I
11

,
iob

, and n b
; ff. i

b
, 2

a
, iob, and

j i" magnificently illuminated ; smaller illuminations on ff. 313",

314", and the last two pages; very fine pictures on ff. 28", 32",

3;", 44
b

, 56% 64
b

, 78
b
, 88", 97

b
, 102% no", 111% 112", 113*, 114",

ii5
b
, ne 11

, I3o
b
, I45

b
, I5o

b
, 153", is6

b
, aoi a

, 212", ai8b
, 235",

339. 245", 263", 280", 3 i7
b

, 339", 343", 354 382% 387
b
, 389

b
,

and 396
b

; splendid eastern binding with flowers ; size, 15! in. by

2. Poets contemporary with, and subsequent
to Firdausi.

902
Diwan-i-Farrukhi (^iy ^j).
The very rare diwan of the court-poet of Sultan

Mahmud of Ghazna, Ustad Abu-alhasan 'Ali bin Julu'

(or Kulu') Farrukhi, a native of Sistan, whose death is

fixed by Taki Kashi in A.H. 470 (A. D. 1077, 1078) ;

see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 3, No. 22, and 15, No. 3 ;

compare besides Atashkada, No. 198 (Bodleian Cat., col.

269, where a work on poetry and rhetorical art, ^U^-i
ii^LJl, is ascribed to him) ; Khulasat-alafkar, No. 207

(ib., col. 309, where he is called a pupil of 'Unsuri, the

king of poets at Sultan Mahmud's court) ; Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 1839 (ib., col. 358); Haft Iklim, No. 302
(col. 399 in this Cat.), and Bodleian Cat., col. 823.
But a much earlier and as it seems more correct

date for his demise is given in Rida Kulikhan's very

reliable work, the Is-"-1^' A*^> vol. i. p. 439, viz. A. H.

429 (A. D. 1037, 1038); see also Schefer, Chrestomathie

Persane, vol. ii. pp. 242-246, and pp. rfv-ror, where n

few select poems in Persian text are given. There are

two other complete copies of this diwan in the British

Museum (Or. 2945 and 3246). The present copy is

unfortunately much damaged, whole portions of the

first thirteen leaves having been torn away. The diwan
consists chiefly of kasidas and tarji'bands, with a few

kit'as and ruba'is at the end.

Beginning: Jl sVXj olxob x^c o> . : & ^4-)j
.

The second hemistich of this initial bait is partly

destroyed.
The second kasldah, on fol. 2a

,
alludes to Sultan

Mahmud's conquest of Kanniij, viz. :

j^-st
No date.

No. 1841, ff. 200, 2 coll., each 11. 22-23; Nasta'lik; size,

8 % in. by 5 in.

903
Diwan-i-Nasir-i-Khusrau (j^r* r^> u^j).
The diwan or rather one of the. cliwans of Abu Mu'in

Nasir bin Khusrau, with the takhallus Hujjat, who
was born in Kubadiyan near Balkh, A. H. 394, Dhu-
alka'dah (A. D. 1004, August-September), and died in

Yumgan A.H. 481 (A. D. 1088); see on the life and
works of this truly wonderful man, whose real character

has so long been shrouded in mystery, and whose very

identity with the author of the Safarnama has been

hotly disputed until a very recent date, especially

Fagnan, Note sur N%ir ibn Khosrou (Journal Asiatique,
vii serie, tome 13, 1879, pp. 164-168); Rieu i. pp.

379381, and iii. p. io86b
; Schefer, Sefer Narneh,

Paris, 1881, Introduction; and Ethe, Nasir bin Khus-
raus Leben, Denkeu und Dichteu (compare Haft Iklim,

No. 863, col. 441 in this Cat.), and Die mystische, didak-

tische und lyrische Poesie, etc. der Perser, Hamburg,
1 888, pp. 131 9. Copies of this diwan are described in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 428 ;
G. Flugel i. p. 496, and W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 741; there are also two copies

lately added to the British Museum Collection (Or. 2845
and 3323); large extracts are found in the Butkhana

(Bodleian Cat., No. 366, ff. 36
b-66b

),
and a peculiar

tasmit in the Daka'ik-alash'ar (ib., No. 1333, col. 802);
a lithographed edition appeared in Tabriz, A.H. 1280.

Selections from Nasir's diwan, with German metrical

translation, have been edited by Eth6 in the Gottinger
Nachrichten, 1882, pp. 124-152, and in the Zeitschrift

der D. M. G., vol. 36, pp. 478-508 ;
one poem of his

has also been published by W. Shukowskij in Sapisski,

iv. pp. 386-393, 1890. Other works of the poet are:



565 POETRY. 566

(1) the RuBhana'infima, see below, No. 904; (2) the

Sa'adatnama (edited by Fagnan in the ZeitBchrift, vol.

34, pp. 643-674 ; compare also Dr. Teufel's critical

remarks on it, ib., vol. 36, pp. 106-114); (3) the

Safarnama (edited with French translation and valuable

notes by Schefer, Paris, 1881 ;
see also A. R. Fuller in

the Journal of the Roy. Asiat. Society, 1872, pp. 142-

164; and Guy Le Strange, Nasir-i-Khusrau, Diary of

a Journey through Syria and Palestine, London, Palest.

Pilgrims' Text Soc., 1888); (4) the Zad-almusafirin (here

styled in the very short biographical introduction
$\j

^jLJil),
which is in the private collection of M. Schefer

(corup. his Chrestomathie Persane, vol. i, Paris, 1883,

p. 182); (5 and 6) the ^jJl !-) v^ an(i th vL:3

cjj^lx
:L*'

J-Ji (ib., p. in), neither of which seems to

be extant now.

Beginning of the present copy, on fol. 97
b

:

This diwan, which forms the sixth and last part of a

very old and precious collection of Persian diwans,

formerly belonging to Shah Isma'il Safawi and bearing
his seal in many places (see W. Morley, p. 7, note i),

was copied A.H. 714 in Dhu-alka'dah=A. D. 1315,

February, by 'Abd-almu'min al'alawi-alkashi (the other

five diwans are those of Amir Mu'izzi, Athir-aldin

Akhsikati, Adib Sabir, Nizam-aldin Mahtnud Kamar
Isfahan!, and Shams-aldin Mahmud al-Tabasi). It is

unfortunately greatly damaged in many places and

particularly towards the end.

No. 132, ff. 97-112, 6 coll., each 11. 40; written in a very

peculiar and striking style of Naskh! ;
small illuminated frontis-

piece on fol. 97
b
, and a vignette on fol. 97" ; miniature paintings

of a rather funny character throughout ; size, 1 5 J in. by 1 1 in.

904

Rushana'inama
(s_l3^>L^jj).

The oldest didactic mathnawi of the Persians, 'the

book of enlightenment,' by the same Nasir bin Khusrau
;

it has been edited with German metrical translation and
an introduction by Ethe in the Zeitschrift der D. M. G.,
vol. 33, 1879, pp. 645-665, and vol. 34, 1880, pp.

428-464 and 617-642 (compare Dr. Teufel's critical

remarks on it, ib., vol. 36, pp. 96-106) ;
the other four

copies of this poem are in Gotha (W. Pertsch, p. 13),

Leyden (Cat. Codcl. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 107), and
Paris (No. 781, A. du suppl., and in the private col-

lection of M. Schefer) ;
as date of composition appears

in the Gotha codex, A.H. 420 (A.D. 1029), in the other

three A.H. 343 (A. D. 954, 955), and in the present copy
on fol. 57

b
,

1. 7, A.H. 323 (A.D. 935); the correct date

seems to be A.H. 440 or 441 (A.D. 1048-1050), see

Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 34, p. 638, note 5.

Beginning :

,b a)L) ,Ujp AJJJ) "
- J S

(

corresponding to v. 163 in Ethe's edition (the 162 verses

of the introduction are wanting here as in all copies

except that of Gotha). Dated A. H. 1061 (A.D. 1651).

No. 1430, ff. 36
b
-54

b
,
2 coll., each 11. 12; Urge and clear

NastaTik ; size, log in. by 6 in.

905

Diwan-i-Abu-alfaraj lluni
(^jj pt^ )*\

Lyrical poems by Abu-alfaraj bin Mas'ud al-Rfini,

who was born in Lahur (see the Haft Iklim, No. 358),
and flourished in the reigns of Sultan Ibrahim of

Ghazna (A.H. 451-492=^. D. 10591099) and his son

and successor Sultan Mas'ud III (A. H. 492-508= A. D.

1099-11 14), to both of whom he addressed panegyrics.
He is not to b6 confounded with an older poet, Abu-

alfaraj Sijzi, who was attached to the court of the Amir
Abu 'Ali Simjur, the governor of Khurasan under the

Samanides (see Haft Iklirn, No. 303), and whose pupil
'Unsurl was. The usual dates, assigned to Abu-alfaraj
Runt's death, viz. A.H. 482 or 489 (A. n. 1089 or 1096),
cannot be authentic, as the poet styles Sultan Mas'ud

III, the reigning sovereign in various kasldas ; compare
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 366 (Butkhana, No. i), 523, and

1333 (col. 823) ; Rieu ii. p. 547, and A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 308. This diwan, which is incomplete at the end,

contains chiefly kasidas, with a few ghazals, kit'as, and
ruba'is.

Beginning :

-a (in other copies i_A^sl
)
tLi.jb ^j j,o

The copy breaks off on fol. 429
b

;
ff.

contain a short extract from Sa'di's Bustan, written by
another hand. Dated by 'Abd-alrakib the 24th of

Shawwal, A.H. 1069 (A.D. 1659, Jity I 5)-

No. 328, ff. 378-432, 2 coll., each 11. 18; clear Nasta'lik ;

size, io in. by 5^ in.

Poets who died 'between A.H. 500 and 600.

906

Ruba'iyyat-i-'Umar Khayyam (,.LI. j+s. cyULe^)-
The quatrains of the famous astronomer, mathema-

tician, and freethinker, Maulana Abu-alfath 'Umar bin

Ibrahim al-Khayyam (or al-Khayyami), whose death is

generally fixed in A. H. 517 (A.D. 1123), see the fullest

account of his life and the tendencies of his poetry in

Whinfield's Introduction to his edition of 'The Quatrains
of Omar Khayyam,' and C. J. Pickering,

' Umar of

Nishapur,' in the National Review, 1890, December;

comp. also Meinsma, Omar Chajjam van Nishapoer
etc. in De Gids, 1891, iii. pp. 504-535. Other

copies are found in the Bodleian Library (Bodleian
Cat., Nos. 524 and 525), the British Museum (Rieu ii.

p.546),in Gotha (W. Pertsch, p. 25),Berlin(W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 86), Vienna (G.Flflgel i.p. 496), Calcutta,

(Asiatic Society, No. 1548), Paris (two MSS.), and

Cambridge; see also A. Spreuger, Catal., p. 464; Garcin
de Tassy in Journal Asiatique, 5

e
serie, vol. ix. p. 548,

etc. Eastern editions : Calcutta, A. H. 1252 (A.D. 1836);
Tahran,A.H. 1278 (A.D. 1 86 1, 1862), and Lucknow, 1878
and 1883; also a fragmentary edition (containing sixty-

002
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two ruba'is) by H. Blochmann. European editions by
J. B. Nicolas (a reprint of the Tahran text with French

translation), Paris, 1867; by E. H. Whinfield (with

English metrical translation), London, 1883 ;
and by

the Oriental Faculty of the University of St. Petersburg,
1888 (lithographed after a copy made A.H. 1285 by
Mir Husain in Tabriz). English translations (without
the text) by E. Fitzgerald, London, 1859, 1868, 1872,

1879, and 1890; E. H. Whinfield, London, 1882 ; J.

Leslie Garner, Milwaukee, 1888; McCarthy (selections
in prose), London, 1889 ;

also some selections in verse

in the appendix to the '

Dialogue of the Gulshan-i-Raz,'

London, 1887. German translations in verse by A. F.

Schack, Stuttgart, 1878, and by Bodenstedt, Breslau,
1881.

The present copy begins with a short biographical

notice of the poet : L5UJ eLLo ^_IiJ
V"fr -!-,,.-* \ Jl^'%

Ji^ ^^
Beginning of the first ruba'i (the same as the initial

poem in Bodl. 367) :

.>ft-.At (^1

(=No. 488 in Whinfield's edition).

The third ruba'i is identical with the initial one in

Rieu's first copy :

X.T

(
= No. i in Whinfield).
This modern copy, dated 1811, contains 512 ruba'is

in alpliabetical order, except the first.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2420, ff. 212-264, 5 ruba'is in a page; distinct Nasta'llk
;

size, g in. by 6 in.

907
Another copy of the same.

The same short biographical notice as in the pre-

ceding copy ; beginning of the ruba'is on fol. 1 59", also

the same. No date. This copy contains 362 ruba'is in

alphabetical order, except the first.

Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2486, ff. 158-194, 5 ruba'is in a page; Nasta'llk ; size,

8| in. by 5 in.

908
Diwan-i-Mas'ud-i-Sa'd-i-Salman

A slightly defective copy of the lyrical poems of

Sa'd-aldaulah Mas'ud bin Sa'd bin Salman, who was
born in Hamadan, according to 'Aufi and the Haft
Iklim (No. 1032, col. 454 in this Cat.), where a bait

of his in corroboration of this statement is quoted.
Rieu, on the other hand

(ii. p. 548), cites two other

baits to show that his native place was Ghaziia. He
died probably A.H. 525 (A. D. 1131), according to others

A. H. 515 (A. B. 1121). Besides his Persian diwan he
wrote two others, an Arabic and a Hindustani one,

compare Bodleian Cat., No. 526; Butkhana, No. 4

(ib., col. 197), and Daka'ik-alash'ar (ib., col. 822); A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 485, and Journal of the Asiat. Soc.
of Bengal, vol. xxii, p.442sq.; see also Journal Asiatique,
5
e

si-He, vol. ii (1853), p. 356 sq., and J. Aumer, p. 8.

Contents :

Kasidas, kit'as, and ghazals, all mixed together, de-
fective in the beginning.

The first bait, on fol. i a
,
runs thus :

Xi rr" ^j^J.

Ruba'is, on fol. 245**, beginning:
aLli

That this is really Mas'ud's diwan and not Khakani's,
as is wrongly stated on the fly-leaf, is proved by the

frequent occurrence of the takhallus, for instance, on
fol.

9*), 1. 6
; fol. 76

b
,

1. 1 1
;

fol. 1 1 7
b

,
1. 8 ; fol. 1 95

h
,

1. i
,

etc. Some pages are a little injured. No date.

No. 1424, ff. 282, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; size, n^ in.

by 6| in.

909
Diwan-i-Azraki (jsd

Lyrical poems by Abu-almahasin Abubakr Zain-aldin

Azraki, the panegyrist of the Saljuk prince Tughan-
shah I, see Haft Iklim, No. 625 (col. 423 in this Cat.) ;

Khazana-i-'amirah, No. 2 (Bodleian Cat., col. 256);
Atashkada, No. 286 (ib., col. 272), where he is called

a pupil of 'Abdallah Ansari
; Khulasat-alafkar, No. 9

(ib., col. 303); and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 23 (ib., col.

317). He died A.H. 527 (A. D. 1132, 1133). Other

copies are described in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 366, and

W. Pertseh, Berlin Cat., p. 742. The earliest poetical
version of the s_l5 jbj^- in Persian is ascribed to

Azraki, comp. Rieu ii. p. 749
a

,
and W. Pertseh, loc. cit.

The present copy of Azraki's diwau contains:

Kasidas, on fol. 177^, beginning :

Ruba'is, on fol. 2 1 2b
, margin, beginning :

cui jj^i ij^> j-^^> {*. j> (3\j <J\

C. a
ft

i v^> <1, elLa i_=- ^ vi' ,j ,jt\Jo

No date.

No. 609, ff. I77
b
-2i4

b
, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 15, and a

third on the margin, 11. 24-28 ; Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontis-

piece ;
the first two pages splendidly adorned ; size, gj in. by

5iin.

910

Diwan-i-Ahmad Namaki
( (_S

5-U > t .J
,jljj|j).

The lyrical poems of the great Shaikh-alislam Abu
Nasr Ahmad bin Abu-alhasan (or, according to others,

Abu-alhusain) Namaki Jami, usually called Ahmad-i-

Jam, with the epithet of Zhandapil (J__j5jjj-),
wlio

was bora in Namak, a village near Jam, A. H. 441 (A.U.

1049, 1050), and died A. H. 536 (A. D. 1141, 1142), see

the Safinat-alauliya, No. 308, and the Haft Iklim, No.

667 ; compare besides Rieu ii. p. 551 ;
A. Sprenger,

Catal.,p-323J Nafahat-aluns, pp. 405-4 1 7 ; Muntakhab-

alash'ar, No. 16 (Bodleian Cat., col. 241); Atashkada,
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No. 155 (ib., col. 267); Khulasat-alafkar, No. 3 (ib.,

col. 302), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 3 (ib., col. 317) ;

the third poetical specimen, quoted in the last-named

tudhkirah, is found in this copy on fol. 24, last line.

Contents :

Gha/.als and a few kasidas, arranged alphabetically,

except the first, on fol. i b, beginning :

Two short mathnawis (of forty-five and eighty-nine

baits respectively), on fol. 99", the /?< celebrating the

Kalandar or wandering monk, and having as first word

in each hemistich the word .JjJij, begins thus :

the second, on fol. ioi a
, begins :

.. il t\ T ^

|jl
w

jo
i

The ruba'is, found in Rieu's and Sprenger's copies,

are wanting here. No date. Ff. 54-63 are misplaced,
their right order being : 54, 6 1, 62, 55-60, 63.

No. 329, ff. 104, 2 coll., each 11. 12; large Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 1 1 in. by 6.J-
in.

911

Diwan-i-Adib Sabir
( jLo >_/J

Lyrical poems by Jalal-aldin (as he is called here

instead of the usual Shihab-aldin) Ahmad bin Isma'il

Adib (or Sharaf-aladibba) Sabir of Tinnidh, the panegy-
rist of Sultan Sanjar (A.H. 5 1 1-552= A.D. 1117-1157),
who was drowned in the Oxus by order of Atsiz the

Khwarizmshah (A.H. 521-551 =A.D. 1127-1156). The
date of his death is, according to Taki Kashi(A. Spreuger,
Catal., p. 1 6, No. n), A.H. 540 (A.D. 1145, 1146); other

tadhkiras fix it in A.H. 544 or 546, see the Atashkada,
No. 728 (Bodleian Cat., col. 287); Butkhana, No. 8 (ib.,

col. 197); Khulasat-alafkar, No. 10 (ib., col. 303) ;
and

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1291 (ib., col. 344); the Haft

Iklim, No. 573, give A.H. 547 (A.D. 1152, 1153), com-

pare Rieu ii. p. 552 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 313-315,
and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 709 and foot-note, in

which, as the most probable date of the poet's death,

A.H. 538 (A.D. 1143, 1144) is suggested according to

Price, Chronological Retrospect, ii. p. 391.
This diwan contains kasidas, kit'as, and ruba'is, and

begins on fol. 48 :

It forms the third part of the old collection of six

Persian diwans (see No. 903 above), and is dated end

of Muharram, A.H. 714 (A.D. 1314, May 16), by 'Abd-

almu'min al'alawi alkashi.

No. 132, ff. 48-75, 6 coll., each 11. 40; striking old Naskhi;
small illuminated frontispiece on fol. 48^, and a vignette on fol.

48*; funny miniature paintings throughout; size, 15^ in. by
li in.

912

Diwan-i-Mu'izzi
(ijj** u\j>i}-

The complete lyrical poems of Amir Abu 'Abdallah,

or Abubakr Mu'izzi, the panegyrist of Sultan Malikchah

and king of poets at Sanjar's court. His original name
was Muhammad bin 'Abd-almalik, and his father, 'Ahd-

almalik Burhani, had been a court-poet of Alp Arslan

Saljuki, Malikshah's father and predecessor (A.H. 455-

465=A.D. 1063-1072); three places compete for the

honour of being his native town, viz. Nishapur (see

Butkhana, No. 9, in Bodleian Cat., col. 198 ;
Khazana-

i-'amirah, ib., col. 259; Makhzan-alghara'ib,No.2247, ib.,

col. 370; Khushgu's Safinah, Haft Iklim, No. 747, and

the short biographical notice prefixed to the following

copy), Nasa (in Daulatshah and the tadhkirah described

in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 479, No. 132), and Samar-

kand
A(in TakiKashi.see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 1 6, No. 1 2,

and Atashkada, No. 744 in Bodleian Cat., col. 287). He
was killed by a stray arrow from Sanjar's bow, A.H.

542 (A.D. 1147, 1148). Other copies of his diwan are

described in Jlieu ii. p. 552; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp.

501 and 502, and G. Fliigel i. p. 497 ; comp. also the

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 240 (Bodleian Cat., col. 310), and

the Daka'ik-alash'ar (ib., col. 822).
This diwan consists chiefly of kasidas, intermixed with

some tarkibbands, a few kit'as, ghazals, and ruba'is.

Beginning :

j.U .yjj &S jjt JL**LL> t_I**-* ,x U jj. .*. \
*

,

An additional series of ruba'is, on fol. 367
a

, beginning :

Dated the ist of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1046 (A.D. 1637,

April 26).

No. 360, ff. 379, 2 coll.. e.-xch 11. 21; distinct Nasta'lik ;

much worm-eaten and dam;iged in the first half, which contains

many various readings and marginal glosses j iljuminated frontis-

piece; size, I of in. by 6 in.

913

A very old, but much shorter copy of the same.

This copy, which forms the first part of the six old

Persian diwans (see Nos. 903 and 911 above), and is

written A.H. 713 or 714 (A.D. 1313, 1314), contains

only a select number of Mu'izzi's poems, chiefly kasidas,

with a few kit'as and ruba'ia at the end. Beginning
the same as in the preceding copy. A short bio-

graphical notice at the top of fol. ib .

No. 132, ff. 1-18, 6 coll., each 11. 40; Naskhl ; small illu-

minated frontispiece on fol. i
b

,
a vignette on fol. I*; miniature

paintings throughout ; size, 15! in. by 1 1 in.

San&'l (Nos. 914-928).

914

Seven mathnawis by Sana'i.

This is the fullest collection, as yet met with, of the

mystical and didactic mathnawis of Hakim Sana'i of

Ghazna, with his full name, Abu-almajd Majdud bin
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Adam Sana'i, who probably died A. H. 545 (A. D. 1150),

the date given by Taki Kashi and the Atashkada (the
latter stating, that Sana'i wrote an elegy on the death

of Amir Mu'izzi, who died A.H. 542=A.D. 1147, 1148,

comp. Bodleian Cat., col. 287, No. 744) ;
how to

reconcile this date with Muhammad bin 'All al-Raffa's

and Jami's statement, that the poet died in A. H. 525

(A. D. 1131), is not clear, but as the second mathnawi

of this collection was composed A.H. 528 (A. D. 1134),
and as many good copies of the s-5j.Xo. give A. H. 534 or

535 (A. D. 1139-1141) as the date of composition for

that mathnawi, there seems to be very good evidence

for the correctness of the view taken by the two above-

mentioned tadhkiras. Another, still later date for the

poet's death, is given by Daulatshah and H. Khalfa in

his chronological tables, viz. A.H. 576 (A. D. 1180,1181);

compare on these conflicting statements, and on the life

and works of Sana'i in general, Bodleian Cat., Nos.

528-537; Rieu ii. p. 549 sq. ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 747 sq. ; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 184 ;
H.

Khalfa iii. p. 40; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 557 sq. ;
G.

Fliigel i. p. 498 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 326 ;

J. Aumer, p. 9 ; Haft Iklim, No. 333, etc.

The seven mathnawis contained in this collection are :

1. Hadikat-alhakikah wa Shari'at-altarikah (iJbjLa.

li^kJl
ijtK-i.

j s-o^iil), usually called Hadikah, in ten

babs (a detailed statement about the contents of which

is given in the Bodleian Cat. and in W. Pertsch, loc.cit.).

As date of composition appears generally A.H. 525 (A.D.

1131); other copies give A.H. 534 or 535, see above;

smother title of this mathnawi is Kitab-alfakhri, or

alkitab-alfakhri, also Fakhrinama, see W. Pertsch, loc.

cit. Beginning of Bab I, on fol. i b :

Bab II, on fol. 54
b

; III, on fol. 65* ;
IV and V, not

marked ; VI, on fol. 143^ ; VII, on fol. 168"
; VIII, on

foL 189"; IX, not marked; X, on fol. 264*".

2. Tarik-altahkik (j^-ls^' (JiA)' composed A.H.

528 (A.D. 1134), see No. 926 below. It begins on

fol. 278b :

3. Another mathnawi, without title, which may be

the Gharibnama (n^L^c), mentioned on col. 498, 1. 4

ab infra. It begins on fol. 3O2
b

:

ol

4. Sair-al'ubbad ila alma'ad (jUAl ^\ jCjJl^-t ),

also styled j^l j^X see No. 927 below (both titles

therefore designatingone mathnawi only, see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 558). It begins, on fol.

(j\

Portions of this uiathnawi are also found in Elliott 108

of the Bodleian Library (Bodleian Cat., No. 537, fol.

sq.).

5. Karnama (s-U|l$), here without a title, but

identified by comparison with Nos. 916 and 927 below.

It begins, on fol. 347b :

U

6. 'Isliknama
( ), beginning, on fol. 36o

b
:

7. 'Aklnama (s-tLdic), here without a title, but iden-

tified by comparison with No. 915 below. According
to No. 927 below it has the additional title of jbl

^J\
:,~ .

It begins, on fol. 377 b :

No date. The first nine leaves supplied later.

No. 3346, olim 13. J. 24, ff. 392, 2 coll., each 11. 19; small

NastaUk ;
illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each of

the last six mathnawia ; size, 6f m. by 3j in.

915

Another defective copy of three mathnawis by Sana'i.

Contents :

1. Hadikah, with the preface of the poet himself.

Beginning of this preface (in which the poet's name

appears on fol. 2b
,

11. 1 7 and 1 8 :

Jj
J-s* O

J L^J ..jf), on fol. i b : O o 1

It is styled in the colophon ^L^
Beginning of Book I of the mathnawi itself, on fol.

nb
: Jl

jj/, cy;i (J\ ;
Book II, on fol. 67

b
; III, on

fol. I22 b ; IV, on fol. i32
a

; V, on fol. I36
b
(between

ff. I4i b and 142* one single bait is missing, indicated

by the catchword : ~Jl ^ cri^tJ_jJ>., corresponding to

No.248i(9i8in this Cat.), fol. I46b,1.7); VI,onff.i47-

151 and 296-31 i b (the leaves are misplaced arid there

is a considerable lacuna between ff. 151 and 296, corre-

sponding to No. 2481, fol. i77
a

,
1. 6-fol. i88b

,
1. i) ;

VII, on ff.3i i b-3i5 and i52-i55b (likewise incomplete,

the lacuna between ff. 315 and 152 comprising fol.

214% 1. n-fol. 2i5b,
1. 2 in No. 2481); VIII, on fol.

I55
b

; IX, on fol. i59
b

; X, on fol. 1871. On fol. 294"
there is added (by another hand in Shikasta) the famous

fatwd of the Khalif's court at Baghdad, vindicating

Sana'i's orthodoxy (see Bodleian Cat., No. 528, col.

464), and beginning :

i'^LJI ^ cr!
J.LxJI

il^
*ll J>--*

~Ji _ ,J
j-^ jJ t- Marginal glosses on the first

seventy-seven leaves ;
on fol. i a the author's name is

misspelt as ^J^>-
2. 'Ishknama, beginning, on fol. 332

b
: iJI

*^ ^^
3. 'Aklnama,beginmng,onfol.348

b
: Jl _iX

This part was transcribed at the end of Muharram, A.H.

1061 (A.D. 1651, Jan. 23); in the colophon of the
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preface of the Hadikah appears as date the 2nd of

Muharram, A.H. 1054 (which seems, however, a mere

alteration of the original 1061). Ff. 316-331 do not

belong to any of these three mathnawis of Sana'i,

but contain a portion of the Bagh-i-Iram (^\ db), also

called Bahrain and Bihruz
(jjjV. j f>]r*

J
-)' ^Y Mau 'an^

Kamal-aldin Banua'i, with the takhallus Hali, who died

A.H. 918 (A. D. 1512, 1513), see Bodleian Cat., No. 987;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 372; Rieu i. p. 35i

b
.

No. 1991, ff. 362, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; small illu-

minated frontispieces on fol. i
b and ii b

; size, gj in. by 4$ in,

916

A very defective copy of three niathnawis by San&'i.

This very old copy of portions of three of Sana'l's

tnathnawis is unfortunately not only greatly injured,

but also in hopeless confusion as to the proper order of

leaves, most of the catchwords being missing.
Contents :

1. Hadikah, beginning, on fol. 77
b

,
with a fihrist of

the ten babs (cj^iH o^-^J, comp. W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 748, where it is given in full), thus :

o^-x^3 us i vb
-i0 ^ '---^

This fihrist consists of ten baits and is immediately
followed by the usual initial bait of Book I of the poem :

Jl^j^j yjj* <j\. This mathnawt breaks off on fol.

93
b

,
but a number of leaves in the other portions of

the MS. seem also to belong to it.

2. Sair-al'ubbad ila-alma'ad or Kunuz-alrumuz, on ff.

io8 a-n6a
,
the only complete one, as it seems, of the

three poems contained in this copy. Beginning : L^o

Jl

3. Karnama, beginning, on fol. n6b
:

l A ; . .*. q\, The conclusion of this mathnawi is found

on fol. 76
a
(Jl j-ob^u

xi. ..U-j), but whether it is

complete, and how many of the other leaves really

belong to it, is absolutely impossible to say. Copied
in the month Jumada II, A.H. 637 (A. D. 1240, Jan.),

by Fndl-allah bin Muhammad bin 'Umar bin 'Uthman
alsufi.

'

No. 1444, ff. 33~76
b
, 77

b
-93

b
, and io8"-i37

b
, 4 coll., each 11.

25 ; good old Naskhl ; size, gj in. by 6 in.

917
A defective copy of two mathnawis by Sana'i.

Contents :

1. Sair-al'ubbad ila-alma'ad (here styled j-*

, beginning, on fol. 2b : Jl

2. Hadikah, incomplete and much curtailed ;
Book I,

on fol. 30*, beginning : Jl ^^j ^^ <j\ ;
Book II, on

fol. 93
b

; III, on fol. 107", last line (the chapter not

being numbered); IV, on fol. I57
b

; V, on fol. i66b ;

VI, on fol. I98
b

. The sixth bab agrees with No. 2481

(918 in this Cat.) as far as fol. 2O2b
,

1. 6 (=fol. I75
a

,

last line but two in that copy) ;
but from thence there

is no further agreement. Bab VII, on fol. 241, is

entirely different from the corresponding 7th in No.

2481; after fol. 249 a very large lacuna; fol. 250"

opens in Bab X with the bait :

i^Xj Jic jj jH^A isb _ Jj-~LJ \j* JJiLc jj
b

but the exact words are not found in No. 2481 ;
the

agreement begins again on fol. 255
b

,
first line (= fol.

383", first line, in No. 2481). The usual date of A.H.

525 appears here in the last bait :

Copied by Kiwam bin Muhammad of Shiraz
;

no

date appears. ^ On fol. i n af>pears the same wrong
spelling of Sana'i's name

((jjbj)
as in No. 915 above.

No. 825, ff. 262, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'llk
;
two luxuriously

illuminated title-pages on ff. i
1' and 2*

; illuminated frontispieces
on ff. 2b and 30" ; ff. 2b

, 3", 29
b
,
and 30* splendidly adorned ;

size, 8 in. by 5 in.

918
Hadikah (iiiAa.).

Another excellent and complete copy of Saua'i's

Hadikah, written at Isfahan. A.H. 1027 (A. D. 1618).

Beginning as usual.

Bab I, on fol. i b
; II, on fol. 73

b
; III, on fol. I39

b
;

IV, on fol. I52a ; V, on fol. 158"; VI, on fol. 171;
VII, on fol. 2o8b

; VIII, on fol. 220" ; IX, on fol. 225'' ;

X, on fol. 26ob .

Occasionally short glosses on the margin.

No. 2481, ff. 395, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; the last four

pages written by another hand ; size, 9j in. by 5*[ in.

919

Another complete copy of the Hadikah.

This copy was finished the 26th of Shawwal, A.H.

1077 (not I.AA, as is written at the end, since the

transcriber distiuctlysays in words : o. .^
^

x...., -,.*

i_iJI )=A. D. 1667, April 21. Beginning as usual.

Bab I, on fol. i b ; II, on fol. 56*; III, on fol. ioo;
IV, on fol. I20a

; V, on fol. I45
b

; VI, on fol. I54
b

;

VII, on fol. i66a ; VIII, on fol. i83
b

(here called by
mistake y^Lx vU instead of ^U i_>b) ; IX, on fol.

I9<3
b

; X, on fol. 203". Date of composition, A.H. 525.

Damaged by worms in many pages. College of Fort

William, 1825.

No. 2235, ff. 270, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk, by two different

hands, the first on ff. 1-152, the second on (153-270; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 1 2
J in. by 7 in.

920
The same.

No date. Beginning as usual.

Bab I, on fol. i b ; II, on fol. 62"
; III, on fol. 73

s
;

IV, 'on fol. 1280; V, on fol. I 3 8
b

; VI, on fol. i6 7
b

;

VII, on fol. I96
a

; VIII, on fol. 223
b

; IX, not marked
;

X, on fol. 30 i b (this last bab is extremely short in this

copy).

No. 1224, ff. 315, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 7$ in. by 4 J in.
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921
A defective copy of the same.

This copy is defective both at the beginning and

end, and is besides in quite a hopeless state of confusion

as to the proper order of the leaves. They are mis-

placed or misbound, and as most of the catchwords are

missing, it is not possible to set them right. The

copy begins in the middle of a prose preface, which

winds up with a fihrist of the ten babs, and appears to

be that ofMuhammad bin'Ali al-Raffa (alias Muhammad
bin 'Ali Rakkam, see Rieu ii. p. 55o

b
), on fol. i a . On

fol. 3
a
begins Sana'i's own preface: Jl

but in an abridged form. The mathnawi itself begins
on fol. 6b ;

on fol. 37 appears the beginning of Bab

VIII, on fol. 50"* that of Bab IX, on fol. 86b that of

Bab X, on fol. 193* that of Bab V, on fol. 246^ that of

Bab VI, on fol. 250" that of Bab VII, and on fol. 270^
that of Bab II. No other headings are to be found.

Slight injuries here and there.

No. 3418, olim 13. J. 22, ff. 300, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ;

small illuminated frontispiece on fol. 6b ; size, 6| in. by 4^ in.

922
Another defective copy of the same.

This copy is in the same hopeless confusion as the

preceding one, is defective at the end, and injured in

many places. On fol. n a
margin begins Bab IX, on

fol. 24
a Bab X, on fol. 5i

b Bab II, on fol. 58* margin
Bab III, and on fol. 86b margin Bab VIII

;
all the

other headings are missing.

No. 3342, olim 13. J. 23, ff. 136, 2 coll., each 11. 15, and a
third on the margin, 11. 28

;
small Nasta'lik ; size, 1\ in. by .>>.,'

in.

923
Sharh-i-Hadikah (sJj.x. rt~')>

The revised and collated edition of Sana'i's Hadikah
with a commentary and marginal glosses by 'Abd-allatif

bin'Abdallah al-'Abbasi,who is best known by his revised

and annotated edition of Jalal-aldin Rumi's mathnawi

(see Nos. 1088-1090 in this Cat.), his commentaries

on the same poem, entitled
i^ix-Xl i_aoLk) and iT^

i^i-ill (see Nos. noi and 1102 in this Cat.), and a

special glossary (see Nos. 1091-1097 in this Cat.); he
died A. H. 1048 or 1049 (A.D.i638, i639)inShahjahan's
reign. The present copy, which is the author's autograph

(comp. fol. I a : Jl 4JJI +s. ^ >8 ia.l 11 A^c ,-, j jj),

was finished by him the aoth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H.

1044 (A. D. 1634, Nov. n), and represents an abridge-
ment from a larger commentary of his, the tijlk)

(jJljJJ, from which also the glosses are taken (marked

by kl). According to the dibaca he began the larger
work A. H. 1040 and completed it A.H. 1042 (A. D.

1630-1633), supported by his friend Mir 'Imad-aldin

Mahmud al-Hamadani, with the takhallus Ilahi, the

author of the well-known tadhkirah of Persian poets,

the . it ;
j-

(see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 66 sq.).

Sprenger's remarks in the note on p. 558 of his Catal.,

that 'Abd-allatif borrowed the copy, described there,

in A.H. I035=A.D. 1625, 1626, transcribed, collated,
and annotated it, can only refer therefore to the very

beginning of the author's critical labours on Sana'i's

text, from wliich afterwards the two exegetical works
in question sprung.

Contents :

Sana'i's preface, on fol. i b
, beginning : j u .,<

;
.

Jl L^jLi.-,, introduced by a few lines from 'Abd-

allatif's pen, on fol. i a : jc*l> i_~a-L si o

Editor's preface, styled

(the meaning of which is explained on fol. i i a : SJLJJ

>

lj^!>.^), on fol. ii 1
',

beginning :

^Ijb ti-u, j-~&- uW^-1"
J

Short account of Ilahi's share in this work and two

ta'rikhs on the date of its completion by the same Ilahi,

on fol. 13^, beginning: . li-k-al cb

Jl ejUijj wr^
5 ^U U-ia.1 u

Beginning of Bab I of the Hadikah, on fol. 1 7 :

Jl
^j^j <j\, again introduced by a few lines from the

editor's pen, on fol. i7
a

, in which lie enumerates his

authorities, viz. the Kamus, the Surah, and other

famous Arabic and Persian dictionaries, grammars, etc.

itself run thus : sju

\ s-jLiJ sJ 5^

Bab II, on fol. H2b
; III, on fol. 2l3

a
; IV, on fol.

234
b

; V, on fol. 241"; VI, on fol. 256"; VII, on fol.

298"; VIII, on fol. 310*; IX, on fol. 316"; X, on

fol. 348*. The date of composition is given here as

A.H. 535:

but the margin gives the various readings ,L>.
j
o^~-o

g-J } ^~t>.-

The fatwd, on fol. 472
b

, beginning as usual, intro-

duced by the editor in this manner (comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 528) : eUL. Jicl ^LkL,^

No. 344, ff. 474, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. i
b
,

I i
b
, and 1 7

b
; size, 10} in. by 6 in.

924
Another copy of the same.

The prefaces, both of the poet and his editor, the

account of Ilahi's share, the short introductions, and the
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latwfi are wanting in this copy, which begins at once

with the initial halt of Bab I of the Hadikah ; beginning
of the commentary as in the preceding copy. It is rich

in original glosses and notes, which make this copy

especially valuable. The first gloss is :

1Mb II, on fol. 6ob
; III, on fol. 126"; IV, on fol.

140"; V, on fol. I43
b

; VI, on fol. 153"; VII, on fol.

i77
b

; VIII, on fol. 185"; IX, on fol. i88b
; X, on

fol. 207*. The date of composition is again A. H. 535,
but (as a various reading) there is written ^. - -.

;
above

the word ^. On fol. i !l the poet is again called by
mistake

.jjL-J.

This copy was made in Muhammadshah's reign, at

the request of Mir Mu'min Ghulam-i-Hasan wa Husain

(^i .~
j ^ ...

- ..^Lc ^-"j-* j^r^), by Shaikh Jamal

Muhammad Kuraishi alliashimi. The year is omitted,

only the 22tid of Babi'-alawwal is given as date.

No. 898, ff. 276, 11. 19 (the verses in 4 coll.) ; Nasta'llk ; size,

i of in. by 6 in.

925

Intikhab-i-Hadika-i-Hakim Sana'i

Extracts from Sana'i's Hadikah, made by Farid-aldin

'Attar (who died A.H. 62 l

j=A.v. 1230), and arranged
under certain headings, as: J^JI c*.j ^, on fol. 174*;

l ^, on fol.

on fol. i75
b

;
*\ ;j ~J\

fol. I76
b

;

on fol. i79
a

;

i8o; J+J1 _,

on fol. 184";

on fol. i84
b

; ..Jill

fol. i86a
; ,j ,t. irJl

^y,

189";

on fol. i9O
b

;
i-oL

5 , ib.;

J, on fol. 176"; s'JoyJI ^y,
on

l ^, on fol. 178"; ijLuJV ^,
l j, on fol.

,j-ii ,y,

^y,
on

on fol.

,
on fol. i79

b
;

on fol. i8ob
;

ib.
;

jy,
on fol. i85

b
;

on fol. i87
b

; j
on fol. I90

a

,
on fol. I9i

a
,
etc. etc. Other

copies of the same extracts in Bodleian Cat., No. 536 ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 353 ;
G. Fliigel i. p. 501 ;

W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 750; and Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 328.

_No date. Beginning: J^IWI Lj
Lc ljj J&> j X*

Jl jUar^-b JJ \j Ja. uyli.

No. 2832, ff. 1 73-203 ;
written in diagonal lines, Nastalik ;

size, 7 in. by 4^ in.

926

Tarik-altahkik

Another complete copy of Sana'i's mathnawi Tarik-

altahkik, beginning as in No. 3346 (914 above), fol.

2 78
b

. On the last page appears the date of composition,
A.H. 528 :

Dated the isth of Jumada-altliani, A.H. 1061 (A. n.

1651, June 5).

No. 1430, ff. i J3
b-i88b

, i coll., each 11. 1 3-13; Urge Nasta'llk ;

size, lof in. by jj in.

927

Ash'ar-i-Sana'i (
fl - - .1

A large collection of Sana'i's poetical works, but

arranged in a somewhat confusing manner.

Contents :

A prose preface (s--L.jj), which is apparently that

of Muhammad bin 'Ali al-Raffa (or bin 'Ali Riikkam,

see above in No. 921), as the beginning is the usual

one of that preface, viz. : ._Jb-aJI

(Rieu is,'

I ,.v* . JLcdl J b : H , ; but at

the end of this preface, on fol. 7
a

, the following state-

ment appears, that this collection of Sana'i's poetical

works is entitled : jpUil ^ jplxU v^> an^ consists

of ten kisms, viz. :

.O> 1

&i~j3 Lfj
J

^->\J

INC. OFF.

.X > > ' * >

JUj cuib
^ij

Joj
^w.5

In the collection itself these separate kisms are not

forthcoming, except the_/trs<, ninth, and tenth. Thefirst

(in prose) begins, on fol. 7
b

, 1. I : i_aWI
sXiTjl ,ji^j

Jl Ou~^->) O N-J-
J O^w^J^.

~Then follows a large series of kasidas, kit'as, ghazals,
and ruba'is, mixed together without any order, on fol.

23
b

, beginning:

^ 5i Ji y wL _
,j^i J*

At the end of this series is written : (sic!) i

~)i jjUil ^i jjljJJ ;
and it is dated the I7th of Safar,

A.H. 1000 and (the second number is missing). On
fol. 244* there is found a kasidah in honour of Shaikh

Abu-almafakhir Muhammad bin Mansur; on fol. 245"
a new series of kasidas begins, the first bait of which

runs thus: Jl I . ... jl^^j o. 1 a i^Lj uL^J \s\

followed by kit'as, on fol. 283
b

,
and a string of ghazals

pp
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in alphabetical order, except the first six, on fol. 295*.

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 296* :

The ninth kism begins on fol. 365" and contains, quite
in agreement with the above index, the mystical niatk-

nawi
jj*j^\ j)-, otherwise styled jUil

,^1
jCjJI ^^>

(see No. 914 above).

The tenth kism begins on fol. 38o
a and contains the

second mathnawi mentioned in the index, the n-eli^

(see Nos. 914 and 916 above), the heading of which

>. iS is-oLO Lclruns here thus : iJ_>
jl ^yjl

: ...

>

(read

'At the end of the copy, on ff. 393
b
-4ii, a third

mathnawi is found, viz. the s_Ldic (see Nos. 914 and

915 above), introduced by a short preface in prose,

beginning : Jl s_jii
,_^lSo

\f t -^ 4) > ,^; this math-

nawi is, according to the index and the colophon on fol.

4ii
a

,
also styled jbl ^L^-..

No. 2722, ff. 411, 2 coll., each 11. 15-24; written by different

hands in various forms of Nasta'llk; some of the last pages

injured ; size, gf in. by 6-6f in.

928
D!wan-i-Sana'i

A small collection of the lyrical poems of Sana'i (for

copies of the complete diwau see Bodleian Cat., No.

537, and Rieu ii. p. 55i
a
), containing chiefly kasidas,

interspersed with a few ghazals and kit'as. Beginning:

Ff. 9-13 are misplaced ;
the right order is 9, 12, 10,

ii, 13 ;
there seems besides to be a lacuna after fol. 23

b
.

No date.

No. 609, ff. 1-48", 2 coll., each 11. 15, and a third on the

margin, 11. 28
;
Nasta'llk

;
illuminated frontispiece; the first two

pages splendidly adorned ; a drawing on fol. I* and a picture on
fol. 48" ; size, 9! in. by 52 in.

929

Two mailmawis by Mu'ayyid alnasafi.

Two old mystical mathnawis in the very form and

style of the minor didactic poems of Sana'i, by a poet
called Mu'ayyid alnasafi (who is no doubt identical

with Mu'ayyid-aldin Samarkand!, see Haft Iklim, No.

1428, col. 486 in this Cat., and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 659, No. 305), apparently a contemporary or disciple
of the author of the Hadikah, whom he closely imitated.

1. L-oJI ^1 L-oJI ,.;->, on if. 24b~32b , beginning:

l^jLU
At.-.. _,JU_6

(_jj
_ (^Jj uL-.l -.oLa- c$l

2. _.Li \\
o' ,

on ff. 94
s 107, beginning :

The title of this second mathnawi appears at the

bottom of fol. 32, and again at the end of the poem,
on fol. io7

b
,

1. 13; the name of the poet, on fol. 32*',

1. 4, and in the title itself. The Pahlawannama is

divided into fourteen short makalas, dealing with various

ethical and mystical topics, and a khatimah.

Copied in Jumada I, A.H. 637 (A. D. 1239, Dec.), by
the same scribe who wrote No. 916 above, Fadl-allah

bin Muhammad bin 'Umar bin 'TJthman alsufi.

No. 1444, ff. 24-32 and 94-107, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; good olil

Naskht
; many pages greatly injured ; size, 94 in. by 6 in.

930

Diwan-i-Hadrat Ghauth-althakalain

Lyrical poems of the great founder of the Kadiri order,

Shah Muhyi-aldin Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir aljili, with the

honorary epithet of Ghauth-althakalain or Gliauth

ala'zam, who was born in Ramadan, A.H. 470 or 471

(A.D. 1078 or 1079), and died in Rabi' II, A.H. 561

(A.D. 1 1 66, Febr.), see Safmat-alauliya, No. 36. They
are in alphabetical order and begin :

Copied from a MS. of Nawwab Bihruzkhan. No
date. Presented by Sir Barry Close, I4th May, 1813.

No. 1430, ff. 1-35, 2 coll., each 11. 12
; Nasta'lik; collated;

size, 9 in. by 5 J in.

931

Diwan-i-Hasau Ghaznawi (uf^p o)~"
>-

ul>^
J

)-

The lyrical poems of the great panegyrist of Bahram-
shah of Ghazna (who reigned A. H. 5 1 2-547= A. D. 1 1 1 8-

1152), Sayyid Ashraf-aldin Hasan bin Nasir "alawi (so

his name is given in 'Aufi and Taki Kashi, see A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 5, No. 72, and p. 16, No. 18, comp.
also Rieu iii. p. 999

b
;
in the preface of this copy, on

fol. 2a
,
1. 4, he is called Abu al'ali Hasan bin Muhammad

alhusainl
;
in the Haft Iklim, No. 335, col. 401 in this

Cat., and the Khulasat-alafkar, Bodleian Cat., col. 305,
No. 76, Sharaf-aldin Hasan bin Nasir 'alawi). He died

in Juwain, A.H. 565 (A.D. 1169, 1170), see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 16; Butkhana,in Bodleian Cat., col. 198^0.13;
and Atashkada, ib., col. 270, No. 231 ; comp. also No.

933 below.

A prose preface, beginning, on fol. i b : Cj. <ul

rj jj
^ k II

S-Jlj
i> ^ ^J-^J 15^ H-l a-ll

)

d
]

Tarji's, tarkibbands, kasidas, ghazals, and kit'as, all

mixed together without any order, on fol. 4", beginning :

CX-Aik-a-o 3L*J, ,J-o ..wil . *-oL ,.w>l t_>, b

It agrees with the first quotation in the Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 562 (Elliott Coll. 395, fol. 92
b
),

see

Bodleian Cat., col. 327.
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Ruba'is, on fol. i63
b

, beginning :

O> .M 'La.

JD o
This copy, although not dated, has been put before

the following two as being comparatively the fullest.

No. 236, ff. 187, i coll., each 11. 14; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9] in. by =,', in.

932
Another copy of the same diwan.

No prose preface. The copy contains, like the pre-

ceding one, tarji's, tarkibbands, kasidas, ghazals, and

kit'as without any order, and a series of ruba'is at the

end, on ff. 274^-294. Beginning the same as in the

preceding copy.
Dated the 24th of Shawwal, A. H. 1069 (A. D. 1659,

July 15), by 'Abd-alrakib.

No. 323, ff. 150-294, 2 coll., each 11. 18
;
clear Naeta'llk ; size,

loj in. by 5^ in.

933
The same.

This copy of Hasan Ghaznawi's diwan begins with a

prose preface, which is entirely different from that in

No. 931. It begins, on fol. 245
b

:

u .. . .?. 11

On fol. 248* margin, the date of Hasan's death is

correctly fixed in A. H. 565. Beginning of the diwan

itself, on fol. 249^ the same as in the preceding copies.
No date.

No. 609, ff. 245
b
-3O4, 2 coll., each 11. 13-15, and a third on

the margin, 11. 24-28 ;
Nasta'llk

;
two illuminated frontispieces

on ff. 245'' and 249
b

; the first two pages both of preface and
diwiin splendidly adorned; size, gf in. by 5^ in.

934
Diwan-i-Zahir-aldin Shufurwah (^

' v ^
j

- i^

According to the short prose preface, on fol.

A^ar1 *

^x.j sjjj j

j)\
t, : a )

^j-*-^> (J*j~~-Jj jl,
this copy contains the

extremely rare diwan not met with in any other col-

lection of Zahir-aldin 'Abdallah Shufurwah of Isfahan,
who was a cousin of the better-known Sharaf-aldin

Muhammad Fadl-allah or 'Abd-alinu'min Shufurwah

(see Haft Iklim, Nos. 867 and 868, col. 441 in this

Cat.
; Atashkada, Nos. 391 and 406, Bodleian Cat.,

cols. 276 and 277; and A. Sprenger, Catal.. p. 1 7, No. 35),

and, like him, a panegyrist of Sultan Arslan bin Tughrul
Saljuki (A. 11.556-571= A. D. 1161-1176) and of his son

and successor, Sultan Tughrul III (A. H. 571-590=^.0.
1176-1194); comp. also the Makh/an-alghara'ib, No.

1492 in Bodleian Cat., col. 349, where he is praised as

an expert in law, tradition, and Kuran-interpretation,
and where some poetical extracts are given, which,

however, cannot IKJ traced in this copy. The diwan

consists of kasidas, intermixed with a few ghazals,

kit'as, and four ruba'is.

Beginning of the diwan, on fol. i
1 '

:

No date.

No. 240, ff. 1-88, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Naata'Uk ; worm-eaten ;

size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

Anwarl (Nos. 935-949).

935

Diwan-i-Anwari
(tjj)->\ ^\)->*)-

The complete lyrical poems of Auhad-aldin 'AH

Anwari, commonly called the greatest kasidah-writer

of Persia, who was the panegyrist of Sultan Sanjar, and
died probably A. H. 585 or 587 (A. D. 1189 or 1191);
the Haft Iklim (see above, coL 416, No. 528) fix his

death in A. H. 580 (A. D. 1184); all the earlier dates

given in tadhkiras, as for instance 540 or 547, are

absolutely impossible ; comp. on this question and on
Anwari's life and poetical achievements in general,
Rieu ii. p. 554 sq. ; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 543-558,
and 1980; W. Pertsch, p. 83, and Berlin Cat., p. 743 sq. ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 331 sq. ;
G. Fliigel i. p. 502 ;

Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 319; J. Anmer, p. 10;

Krafft, p. 62; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 170; and the

Russian monograph of V. Joukowski or Shukovski, St.

Petersburg, 1883 (see also W. Pertsch in the
'

Litera-

turblatt fur orientalische Philolcgie,' ii. pp. 10-18).
The poet was born in Mahnah, in the Dasht-i-Khawaran,
near Abiward, and therefore used as first takhallus

Khawari. His diwan has been printed, resp. litho-

graphed in Tabriz, A. H. 1260 and 1266; in Lucknow,
1880.

Contents :

A short preface, in prose, on fol. i b
, beginning:

V ^

Kasidas and tarji'bands in alphabetical order, except
the first, on fol. 2b.

Beginning of the initial poem :

b oJb J

Beginning of the first alphabetical poem, on fol. 3
b

:

Kit'as, arranged alphabetically, on fol. i88h
,

beginning :

^y J*3 ^ ^ '
];

sLL -
(jV- tfj; j 1

\Sj*> L>J

Ghazals, also in alphabetical order, on fol. 271",

beginning :

P p 2
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Short satirical mathnawis (sometimes called

or, as in the following copy,

323
a

, beginning:
,

.

KU*.

on fol.

I ..

**

Ruba is, in alphabetical order, on fol. 327
a

, beginning:

\j3 iIXw^:1

^LJL^J wX-o j^** U>'

Anwari's diwan ends on fol. 352
b

, and is dated by
Mu'izz-aldin Hasani, the 7th of Muharram, A.H. 1061

(A. D. 1650, Dec. 31). On ff. 353-359 there is written

by another hand a series of anonymous mathnawi-baits,

beginning abruptly :

Some of the last pages are damaged ; large water-

spots throughout the whole copy.

No. 2677, ff. 359, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ;
Nasta'lik

; ff. 216 and

353-359 supplied by other hands; size, n| in. by 7 in.

936
Another copy of the same diwan.

Contents :

Kasidas etc. in alphabetical order, except the first
;

beginning of the initial poem, on fol. i b : Jl &j
u^jLiU.

Beginning of the first alphabetical kasidah, on fol. 2b :

Kit'as, on fol. 2 1 5
b

, arranged alphabetically, beginning,

on fol. 2i5b : Jl <jj.*
L>U

Short satirical mathnawis, beginning, on fol. 296* :

Gliazals, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. 300'' :

The same satirical mathnawis, repeated on ff. 35i
b

355
b

-

Ruba'is, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. 355
b

:

No date. Numerous glosses and various readings on

the margin and between the lines.

No. 1530, if. 381, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; size, lo.f in.

by 6| in.

937
The same.

Contents :

Kasidas and taiji'bands, without any order, on fol. i a
,

beginning as in the two preceding copies.

Kit'as, with the short satirical mathnawis at the end,

beginning, on fol. 1 56
a

:

jb eLJ

corresponding to fol. 228" in the preceding copy.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol.~

Ruba'is, on fol. 277
b

,
without any order, beginning:

**'
(Jii;' tr"^ oJi sJ ^1

Xol ,jjUl tLj
i^jj^

SJ
^ylj

corresponding to fol. 361", last line but two, in the pre-

ceding copy.
No date. This copy was presented by J. Wombwell,

Esq., loth April, 1804.

No. 440, ff. 302, 2 coll., each 11. 21; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8f in. by 4^ in.

938
The same.

Another complete copy of the same diwan (styled on

fol. i a :
cjjjl cpl ; IS

),
without a date. It contains

kasidas, kit'as, ghazals, and ruba'is, all mixed together

without any order. Beginning as usual : Jl j ^lit. .

No. 391, ff. 331, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik

; the first two

pages splendidly illuminated ; size, 10^ in. by 6 in.

939
A slightly defective copy of the same.

This copy is the oldest in the India Office Collection,

dated Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 987 (A.D. 1579, May), by
Nizam Fadl-allah, but unfortunately somewhat defective

in the middle.

It contains :

A short laudatory introduction in prose, on fol. i
b

,

beginning : a .xat .*. \\ &i
u*}

li"-3

j ^
jjl tl^.J-"J ]

" -) J^ -~y~ J
h.first collection of kasidas, ghazals, kit'as, tarji'bands,

etc., all mixed without any alphabetical order, beginning,

on fol. 2 11
: Jl j-5

(j^jJL.

A second collection, equally mixed and unalphabetical,

beginning abruptly with the last four baits of a poem
with the radif s_ui.l.xJl, which cannot be traced in the

other copies, on fol. 69" (the lacuna after fol. 68 com-

prises, according to the Arabic paging, one leaf only).

Ruba'is, beginning, on fol. 2ii a
: sjl-4-> ^J x-J <j\

~~
Worm-eaten

;
occasional notes on the margin.

No. 3515, ff. 233, 2 coll., each 11. 1 5 ; large, excellent Naeta'lik
;

splendid binding in red and gold ; size, 9 J in. by 6^ in.

940
Another more defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas and tarji'bands,first collection, in alphabetical

order, except the first, on fol. i b : Jl s.5 (CjjLs....

Beginning of the first alphabetical kasidah, on fol. 3
a

:

corresponding to fol. 8a in No. 1530 (936 above).

Kasidas etc., second collection, interspersed with
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ghazals, likewise in alphabetical order, but only be-

ginning in the letter
j,

on fol. 180":

corresponding to fol. 78'', first line, in No. 1530. This

is owing to a lacuna after fol. 179. The last kasldah,

which begins, on fol. 179'', ^Ulij y. u\, corresponds

to fol. I95
b in No. 1530, and breaks off with the I3th

bait (
= No. 1530, fol. 196", 1. 10).

Kit'as, with a few ghazals, concluded by the short

satirical mathnawis, on fol. 237", beginning :

corresponding to the fourth kit'ah in No. 1 530, fol. 2 1 6".

Fol. 179 injured. No date. College of Fort William,

1825.

No. 2258, ff. 358, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16; Nasta'llk, by at least

four different hands ; size, 8^ in. by 4^- in.

941
A third defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas etc., without any order, on fol. i b
, beginning

as usual.

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, beginning, on fol.

I 34
b

sjLJ

~

.

\jj)
O^i1

-

Kit'as, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. 184" :

This part is incomplete at the end ;
the last kit'ah

on fol. I92
b

,
which breaks off with the second bait, is

found in No. 1530, fol. 247
b

,
11. 3 and 2 ab infra.

There are besides lacunas after ff. 189 and 191. The

kit'ah Jl
jjj$l~. jt_^,, beginning on fol. 189*', corre-

sponds to No. 1530, fol. 230", the kit'as on fol. 190" to

ft'. 243
b and 237

b
respectively in the same copy (so that

the end of letter ej, the whole letters _, _, and ~
,

and the beginning of the letter j are missing). The

last kit'ah, on fol. I9i
b

, ^11 t^jJjUi. <j\, is found on

fol. 243* in No. 1530, the first kit'ah, on fol. 192", on

fol. 245b ,
1. 5, in the same copy.

Small blanks on ff. 69
b and 73

b
. The proper order

of ff. 38-43 is: 38, 40, 39, 42, 41, and 43.

Various readings and many additions 011 the margin.
A great number of pages worm-eaten.

. No. T006, ff. 192, 2 coll., each 11. 21
;
Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in.

by s in.

942
A fourth defective copy of the same.

This copy is in a very unsatisfactory state, worm-
eaten throughout, more especially in the first half, and

damaged besides in many places, whole parts of the

first leaves being torn away or effaced. It is defective

at the end.

Contents :

The same short prose preface as in No. 2677 (935

above); beginning: Jl j^^LiJ^-^..
The poet's name

is given here, oil fol. 2", 1. 6, as 'Ali bin Mal.imud bin

Ibhtik nl-Amvari.

Kasidas, without any order, on fol. 2b
, beginning as

usual.

Kit'as, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. 1 85'' :

'

Ghazals, on fol. 258b, beginning :

corresponding to fol. 3i9
b in No. 1530 (936 above).

A few more kit'as and kasidas, on ff. ^8^
a~2Kgn

.

Satirical mathnawis, beginning, on fol. 289" : lx

ghazal arid a few kit'as on fol. 293
a

,
followed by

ruba'is which break off on fol. 298
b

. The last mba'i,

li^j
dL* \\, corresponds to No. 1530, fol. 369", 1. 3

ab infra.

Many various readings and interesting glosses on the

margin.

No. 3520, olim 3113*, ff. 298, t coll., each 11. 19 ;
Nasta'lik ;

size, 10 in. by 5! in.

943
A part of Anwari's diwau.

This copy contains only :

Kasidas etc., without alphabetical order, beginning
on fol. i b as usual.

Kit'as, interspersed with a few kasidas, ghazals, and

ruba'is (nineteen ruba'is and one furd at the end), on

fol. 1 82b
, beginning:

i JLjil tils.

No date. Many various readings and glosses on the

margin.

No. 2690, ff. 282, 2 coll., each 11. 17; large Nasta'llk, by
different hands as it seems ;

the first eight and the last tnree

leaves supplied by a modern hand ; size, loj in. by s| in.

944
Kasa'id-i-Anwari

(<jjf>\
Jo

Anwari's kasidas in alphabetical order, except the

first and the third
; beginning of the initial kasidah as

usual. The second corresponds to No. 1530, ibl. 6", the

third to fol. I94b ,
first line, and the fourth (or second

alphabetical poem), beginning Jl o
*j )LJ

J.xet5 /^\,

to fol. 4
b

,
first line, in the same copy. Rich marginal

glosses and notes.

Dated the first of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1094 (A. D.

1 683, Oct. 22), in the castle of Sulapiir, by Nadirbeg,
son of 'Abdallahbeg ibn 'Ibad-allahbeg, a descendant of

Ahrar (i.e. Shaikh 'Ubaid-allah, see No. 633 in this

Cat.) and inhabitant of Andijan.

No. 1926, ff. 226, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik, aize, loin.

by 6 in.

945
Another copy of the same.

The same kasidas, arranged alphabetically, beginning



587 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 588

as usual. The second (or first alphabetical) kasidah, on

fol. 2 a, beginning : ~J\
\j (_^^ f^>. o U-^J ij*

- > W-o,

is the second in the preceding copy too. Rich marginal
notes.

Copied A. H. 1 1 20 (A. D. 1708, 1709), in Bahadur-
shah's reign, by 'Abd-alkhalik Gharib.

No. 514, ff. 239, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'Iik
; size, 8| in.

by 5| in.

946
Intikhab-i-dlwan-i-Anwari

(t^jjl u'^ v'-*
1

)

Extracts from Anwari's diwau, consisting of kasidas,

ghazals, and kit'as, without any order. The initial

poem is the same as the second in the preceding two

copies: ^Jl 5j--~)
\-~<>.

No date.

No. 609, ff. 48
b
-8i*, 2 coll., each 11. 15, and a third on the

margin, 11. 24-28 ; Nasta'Iik; illuminated frontispiece, the first

two pages richly adorned ; two pictures on ff. 8ob and 81 ; size,

9^ in. by 53 in.

947

Sharh-i-diwan-i-Anwari

Explanation of the difficult verses in Anwari's diwan,

especially his kasidas, by Muhammad bin Da'ud bin

Muhammad bin Mahmud 'Alawi Shadiyabadi, who
flourished in the reigii of Nasir-aldin Khilji, the ruler

of Malwah (A.H. 9o6~9i6=A. D. 1500-1510), see Rieu
ii. p. 556". He also wrote a commentary on Khakani's

poems, see Nos. 968-970 below. Beginning: ^> y-L

^.ol)
iS

\j
*-JJj A-iLo

j* i^tj5

The first verse, explained, on fol. 2", is the initial

bait usually found in copies of Anwari's kasidas :

..

Jl SJ
(^jJJL.

Dated the 24th of Muharram, A. H. 1056 (A. D. 1646,
March 12), by Aminkhan ibn Shaikh 'Abdallah of

Shahpur.

No. 1126, ff. 1-88, 11. 16-19; Nasta'Iik, mixed with Shikasta;
size, g| in. by gj in.

948
Sharh-i-diwan-i-Anwari

Another commentary on Anwari's kasidas and kit'as,

by Abu-alhasan Farahani (or as his contemporary
Nasrabadi in his tadhkirah, composed between A.H.

1083 and 1092 =A.D. 1672-1681, see No. 669 in this

Cat., calls him, Mir Abu-alhasmi, a Husaini Sayyid of

Farahan), see Bodleian Cat., No. 557 ; Rieu ii. p. 556^ ;

A. Sprenger,Catal., pp. 332 and 333 ; MelangesAsiatiques,
iv. p. 54.

The commentary on the kasidas begins, on fol. i b :

The first kasidah commented upon is the second (or
first alphabetical one) of the usual copies : &_ ^jl :b

The kasidas conclude, on fol. 66", with the colophon :

-
(^*J)

an(l are followed by the

commentary on the kit'as \ ,^.1 .\ i *.

j
^j ii), beginning with this verse :

^

j
6 y > j*

f
Dated the I9th of Ramadan, in the igth year of

'Alamgir's reign (=A. H. 1087, A. D. 1676, Nov. 25).

On fol. i
a this copy is designated as ^ ^ Jjill j

iil

No. 1910, ff. 91, 11. 18-19 ; Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 5 J in.

949
The first part of the same commentary.
Abu-alhasan Farahani's commentary on Anwari'a

kasidas, beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 212, ff. 1-83, 11. 20
; careless Nasta'Iik

; size, g in. by
5 in.

KMkftni (Nos. 950-970).

950

Kulliyyat-i-KMkani

The complete poetical works of Afdal-aldin Badil

Ibrahim bin 'All Najjar Khakani of Sliirwan, who had

originally the takhallus of Haka'iki, which he exchanged
at the suggestion of his spiritual guide Abu al'ala

Ganjawi for Khakani in honour of the Khakan-i-Kabir
Minuuihr and his son Akhsatan or Akhtasan, comp. on
some points of difficulty connected with these Haftlklim,
Nos. 1385 and 1397, cols. 480 and 482 in this Cat.

Khakani died probably A.H. 595 (A. D. 1199); another

possible date is A.H. 590 (A. D. 1194), but quite im-

possible is A.H. 582 (A. D. 1 186) ;
see on Khakani's life

and poetry especially Khanykov, Memoire sur Khaeani,
in Journal Asiatique, 6me serie, vol. iv. p. 1 37 sq. (

1 864),
and vol. v. p. 296 sq. (1865), and Salemann's introduc-

tion to his Russian edition of Khakani s ruba'is, St.

Petersburg, 1875; comp. besides Bodleian Cat., Nos.

560-581 ;
Rieu ii. p. 558 sq. ; "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 768 sq. ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 461 ; G. Fliigel i. p.

508; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographies, p. 329 ; Ouseley,

Biograph. Notices, p. 157; Melanges Asiatiques, iii.

p. 114 sq., etc. Khakani's poetical works have been

lithographed in Lucknow, 1879.
This copy of the Kulliyyat contains :

1. Tuhfat-al'irakain (^jiLxJI iia.-'), the famous

mathnawi in which the poet describes his pilgrimage
from Shirwan to Makkah and Madinah and his way
back, with special reference to the two 'Iraks, i.e.

'Irak-i-'ajam and 'Irak-i-'arab, beginning with a prose

preface, on fol. ib : i_JL$ sJLV. .AI ~oifil L. ,~^

Beginning of the mathnawi itself, on fol. 4" :

The contents of this mathnawi have been given in
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detail by Khanykov in his M6moire (quoted above),

]>p. 173-179; see also Wiener, Jahrbiicher, vol. 64,

Anzeigeblatt, pp. 16-18. It has been lithographed in

Agra, 1855, and in Lucknow, 1876; extracts from it

have also been printed in Lahore, 1867.

2. Diwau (^Ijjj), containing kusidas, tarji'bands,

kit'as, and ghazals, all mixed together without any order,

on fol. 9i
b

, beginning: ^ j c...... .1 *
'^-j-> ^ Jj

Jl

A second, anonymous, mathnawi, noticed in the

Kulliyyat-i-Khakaui, Bodleian Cat., No. 560, is not

found in this copy.
Dated the isth of Safar, A.H. 1007 (A. D. 1598, Sept.

No. 1767, ff. 407, 2 coll., each 11. 19; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b and 91

b
; size, n^ in. by 6| in.

951

Intikhab-i-Kulliyyat-i-Khakani (^
"

1 s i.jLi-1-''

Extracts from Khakani's diwan (_>Uli. ,j\jj

consisting of kasidas, gliazals, and ruba'is (the latter

on ff. H2b-ii7
a
),

followed by the Tuhfat-al'irakain

(on ft'. 117" margin 176). Beginning of the kasidas :

Jl i^lki. (jijXj J.y -j> "t i_
iuLftj \f*, corresponding

to fol. 138" in No. 2552 (967 below). Beginning of

the mathnawi as usual.

Dated the 1 2th of Jumada II, A.H. 1038 (A.D. 1629,
Febr. 6), by Muhammad Shafi' of Isfahan.

No. 609, ff. 8i b
-i77, 2 coll., each 11. 15, and a third on the

margin, 11. 24-28 ;
Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontispiece, the first

two pages richly embellished; a picture on fol. 177"; size, g| in.

by 5! in.

952

Tuhfat-al'irakain

Another copy of the mathnawi '

Tuhfat-al'irakain,'

with the preface in prose on fol. i b
; beginning of the

poem itself on fol. 6b .

Many short marginal glosses. No date.

No. 262, ff. 93, 2 coll., each 11. 19; small Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. i
b and 6b

; size, 8J in. by 3^ in.

953

Another copy of the same.

Prose preface, on fol. ib
; beginning of the mathnawi,

on fol. 9
b

.

The whole copy is filled with valuable glosses, both

interlinear and marginal, but unfortunately a number
of the latter are half cut or torn away. As date appears

only the isth of Shawwal, but no year. Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2615, ff. 191, 2 coll., each 11. 9 ; Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten ;

.1 part of the margin cut or torn away almost throughout; size,

9 in. by 5 in.

954
A slightly defective copy of the same.

This copy begins abruptly in the prose preface, on

fol. i
n

,
with the words :

T corresponding to No. 262 (952 above),

fol. 2a
,

1. 3 ab infra (one leaf missing). Beginning of

the mathnawi, on fol. 3".

At the end on fol. 77* a short epilogue in prose,

giving an account of the six inakalus into which the

poem is divided, viz. :

1.^-iiJl

(here beginning on fol. 3"). 2.

fol. 6b
).

3. JL

(here on fol. 33").

(Jl
Jl 15-V4-H Job $ >

^.-.i ^j (in the epilogue

^1 i^-i-^JI ij^x*) (here on fol. 42
b
).

6.
i_JLoj ^

J' jMJI
*il_Ji L-jLs^'j J-y^l ^ J-iJ1 (here on fol. 53*),

and the number of baits in each.

Dated, as it seems, A.H. 1078 (A.D. 1667, 1668).

The copy is greatly injured in many places, but as

carefully mended as possible. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2791, ff. 77, 2 coll., each 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8J in.

by 5J in.

955

The same, without the preface.
No preface. Beginning of the mathnawi as usual.

Various readings and short glosses on the margin.
An entry of a former owner on fol. i a . Dated the I4th
of Muharram, A.H. 1058 (A.D. 1648, Febr. 9).

No. 1058, ff. 97, 2 coll., euch 11. 17; careless Nasta'llk; size,

8| in. by 4! in.

956
The same.

No preface. Dated the 24th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H.

1099 (A.D. 1688, Jan. 28).

No. 278, ff. 127, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk; size, 7^ in.

by 3Jin.

957
The same.

No preface. Dated, on fol. 19 i
b

,
A.H. 1134 (A.D.

1721, 1722).

Fol. 192 is left blank. Fol. 193 is filled with an

anonymous kasidah, beginning :

Khakani's mathnawi is accompanied with a great

number of interesting and valuable notes and glosses,

both marginal and interlinear.

No. 1195, ff. Si^-igs, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; clear and distinct

Nasta'ISk ; size, 8J in. by aj in.
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958
The same.

No preface ; no date. Many various readings,

glosses, and additions, both marginal and interlinear.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2186, ff. 112, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Shikasta; size, 8| in.

by 6 in.

959
The same.

No preface ;
no date. Numerous marginal glosses.

No. 280, ff. 105, 2 coll., each 11. is ; the laat three pages
supplied by another hand, 11. 17; worm-eaten; Nasta'llk; size,

7^ in. by 4^ in.

960
Sharh-i-Tuhfat-al'irakain (. -;-

A commentary on the Tuhfat-al'irakain, composed
by Shaikh 'Abd-alsalam, A. H. 1057, in the zoth year
of Shahjahan's reign= A. D. 1647 (see ff. 3

b
,

1. 7, and

4b, 11. 10-13), eomp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 463, and
Bodleian Cat., No. 581.

Beginning of the preface (different from that in

Sprenger): .

I, jjijL^l } uijb-,

The first verse of the mathnawi, commented upon,
is the usual initial bait : Jl ^irQaj .v-oL>, on fol. 6a

.

Another commentary on the same mathnawi, by
Ghulam Muhammad, is noticed in Bodleian Cat., No.
580.

This copy was finished the i7th of Dhu-alka'dah,
A.H. 1059 (A.D. 1649, Nov. 22), only two years after

the completion of the commentary.
No. 642, ff. 159, 11. 17; irregular Nasta'llk, by two different

hands, as it seems
; size, 9 in. by 4^ in.

961
Diwan-i-Khakani (^UU. yljjj).

Another copy of Khakani's lyrical poems, dated the

7th of Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 1004 (A.D. 1595, Dec. 10).
It contains kasidas, tarji'bands, kit'as, and ghazals, all

mixed together without any alphabetical order
; from

fol. 32 1 b down to the end there are only ghazals.

Beginning : .jb: Jik ^ , o>-.,,.,...Uj

No. 1264, ff. 372, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; the first two
pages richly illuminated; size, n^in. by 6J in.

962
Another copy of the same diwan.
This copy is dated A. H. 1006, the loth of Safar

(A.D. 1597, Sept. 22), and contains:

Kasidas, interspersed with some ghazals and kit'as,
on fol. i b. Beginning as usual.

Tarji'bauds, on fol. 2i9
b

, beginning:

The right order of ff. 263-270 is : 263, 265, 266,
264, 269, 267, 268, and 270. Occasional notes on the

margin.

The title
^yLsU.. t^lJLjiX on fol. i a

,
is incorrect,

as the copy only contains the diwan.

No. 589, ff. 270, 2 coll., each 11. 19; Nasta'llk
; size, lolin

by 5 1 in.

963
The same.

Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning as usual.

Tarji'bands and nmrathi (elegies), on fol. 22O n
.

Beginning: Jl o-^^Mfji ^ j.^ilf ^bj Jj ^1.

The first elegy, on fol. 225", begins thus :

uL,j

No date. Many glosses on the maryin of the first

40-50 leaves.

This copy was presented to Mr. Richard Johnson,
1778; a Persian note by a former owner, on fol. i a

,

contains the date A. H. 1183 (A.D. 1769, 1770).

No. 1263, ff. 284, 3 coll., each 11. 18-19; Nasta'llk; size,

iij in. by 6| in.

964
The same.

A very large and rich copy, not dated.

Contents :

Kasidas, tarji'bands, elegies, kit'as, mystical ghazals,
etc., all mixed together without any order, on fol. i b .

Beginning as usual. At the end of this part, on fol.

, there is the following colophon : jJLa_aJl

Kit'as, on fol. 273*, beginning :

^ 3 o-V 1

> uV^
(O^JJkJl^O^j'y

Love-ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 367",

beginning :

-'^_j,

* )
]

Ruba'is, on fol. 442", beginning: ..woT Jj

Occasionally short glosses on the margin.
No. 2460, ff. 460, 2 coll., each 11. 19; very clear and distinct

Nasta'lik
;

illuminated frontispiece; size, 10^ in. by j| in.

965
The same.

This copy contains chiefly kasidas, without alpha-
betical order, interspersed with occasional ghazals,
kit'as, and ruba'is. No date. Eleventh or twelfth

century of the Hijrah.

No. 3284, olim 19. J. 3, ff. 248, 2 coll., each 11. 19; clear and
distinct Nasta'lik

; size, 11^ in. by 6 in.
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966
The same.

This copy, dated the 1 6th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H.
noi (the 33rd year of 'Alamgir's reign=A.D. 1689,
Dec. 28), contains only kasidas and tarji'bands.
Numerous marginal glosses. Fol. 148 supplied by
another hand.

No. 2850, ff. 1-249, ' co11 -. each 8 ; large Nasta'lik
; size,

I2^ in. by 7 in.

967

A very large, but defective copy of the same.

This copy (which is incorrectly styled, on fol. i a
,

Kulliyyat-i-Khakani) contains kasidas, tarji'bands,

ghazals, and kit'as, all mixed together, without any
order. Beginning as usual. On fol. 4o6

a a series of

ruba'is begins with the same bait as in No. 2460 (964

above): ~fi^ jj ^ ^J.

This part is incomplete at the end ; it breaks off on
fol. 4i5b ; the last ruba'i corresponds to the fourth in

No. 2460, fol. 45oa .

On the fly-leaves, at the end, there are written some

lines in Arabic, beginning : _JLc ill
^.L.

"_J| Jls

No. 2552, ff. 415, 2 coll., each 11. 19; Nasta'ltk; illuminated

frontispiece ; some embellishments on the first two pages ; size,

I of in. by 6J in.

968

Sharh-i-Diwan-i-Khakani

A commentary on the difficult verses in the kasidas

ol ..010and other minor poems of Khakani

as the inscription in the following copy has it), by
the same Muhammad bin Da'ud bin Muhammad bin

Mahmud 'Alawi Shadiyabadi, who wrote a commentary
on Anwari's diwan, see No. 947 above ; other copies of

the same in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 572 and 573; Eieu ii.

p. 561, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 462.

Beginning of the preface : ,j-Lj ._> ^-L*-. jjt\y}

j j-. C.QA . *J
~~

The first verse, explained, is the usual initial one :

Jl vi...,....Uj .-*-* ^j, Jj, on fol. 9o
b

, bottom. A
small blank on fol. 258b .

Dated (by the second hand) in Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

995 (A. D. 1587, October). Other commentaries on
Khakam's diwan are described in Rieu ii. 562 (by
'Alawi Lahiji in Jahangir's time) ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 770, and G. Fliigel i. p. 509 (by 'Abd-alwahhab
bin Mahmud al-Hasani al-Husaini al-Ma'muri, with the

takhallus Ghana'i, who flemished about A. H. 1090=
A. D. 1679, and whose commentary seems to have the

IND. OFF.

special title of _U e^lar") ; and A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 463 (\y\ Qi, by Kabul Muhammad, the author of

the Haft Kulzum).

No. 1126, ff. 90-263, written by two hands, the first in

Naskhl, on ff. 9o
b
-iyo" middle, 25-30 diagonal lines in a page ;

the second in Nasta'llk, on ff. 170* middle-263, larger in the

beginning and getting smaller and smaller towards the end, 24-32
diagonal lines in a page ; size, g| in. by 5 J in.

969
A defective copy of the same.

Beginning, on fol. 5
b

,
the same as in the preceding

copy. It breaks off on fol. 4i9
b

; the last words agree
with fol. 25i

b
,

1. 7 ab infra, in the preceding copy.
Instead of ihe correct Shadiyabadi the present copy
has ^jluLi. On ff. 1-4 some fragments of a Persian

dictionary are found, explaining principally Arabic
words generally used by the Persians. The margin of

the first eighty-three leaves is covered with notes and

glosses. Some of the first and a great number of the

last pages are a little worm-eaten.

No. 1010, ff. 419, 11. 15 ; large, but careless Nasta'llk
; size,

gj in. by 5^ in.

970
A fragment of the same.

Beginning as usual. The author's name appears
here in the short form of

(jfjle jjlj jJiUr*. It breaks

off, on fol. 73
b

,
with the bait:

<jSjty jy. Jjo ^\f^
J| aU jiL^J, corresponding to fol. 92", 11. 4 and 5

in the preceding copy.

No. 450, ff. 1-73, 11. 17 ; clear Naeta'lik; size, Sf in. by 4! in.

971

Diwan-i-Zahir Faryab! (^.^li^Ji ^\^\
Lyrical poems, 'by Zahir-aldin Abu-alfadl Tahir bin

Muhammad of Faryab, in the province of Balkh, who
died A.H. 598 (A. D. 1201, 1202), see Haft Iklim, No.

566 (col. 419 in this Cat.), and comp. on his life and

poems, Eieu ii. p. 563 ;
Bodleian Cat, Nos. 582-584 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 720 and 773 sq. ; A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 579 ; Ouseley, Biograph. Notices,

p. 154 etc.; Krafft, p. 62
;

C. J. Tornberg, p. 102;

Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 205.
Contents :

Kasidas and tarkibbands, on fol. ib
, beginning :

&J *^

corresponding to the initial kasidah in the first Berlin

and the third Bodleian copy.
At the end some kit'as and ruba'is, the latter in-

complete, breaking off, on fol. i iob, iu the middle of a

quatrain.
Printed at Calcutta, A.H. 1245.

No. 2031, ff. no, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk; size, 8J in.

by 4| in.

Q q
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Nizami (Nos. 972-1027).

972

Khamsa-i-Nizami (^UaJ L~J>.).

The Khamsah, or complete five epic poems, the so-

called 'five treasures' f- of Jamal-aldJn AM
Muhammad Ilyas bin Yusuf bin Mu'ayyad Nizam-aldin,

with the takhallus Nizami, of Ganja, who was born

A. H. 535 (A. D. 1140, 1141), and died probably A. H.

598 or 599 (A.D. 1202, 1203) ;
later dates of his death

are A.H. 602 (A. D. 1205, 1206), 606 (A. D. 1209, 1210),
and after 607 (A.D. 1210, 1211); see Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 585-619 and 1981 ; Eieu ii. p. 564 sq. and (as

to A.H. 607) p. 569" ;
W. Pertsch, p. 67, and Berlin Cat.,

p. 751 sq. ;
Sir Gore Ouseley, Notices of Persian Poets,

p. 43; A. Sprenger.Catal., p. 519 sq. ;
G. Fliigel i.p. 503 ;

Bosen, Persian MSS., pp. 171-173 and 203; A. F.

Mehren, p. 34; Cat. Codd. Orient. Lugd. ii. p. 109;
C. J. Toruberg, p. 94; J. Aumer, p. 10 etc. On
Nizami's life and works comp. "W. Bacher, Nizami's

Leben und Werke, Leipzig, 1871 ; English translation,

London, 1873 (reprinted in S. Kobinson's 'Persian

Poetry for English Headers,' 1883, pp. 103-244), and

Ethe, Die hofische und romantische Poesie der Perser,

Hamburg, 1887, pp. 39-42. The Khamsah has been

lithographed in Bombay, 1834 and 1838; Tahran, A.H.

1261; edited at Tabriz, 1845; comp. on these and
other editions Zenker ii. 508-510 ;

Triibner's Eecord,
Nos. 66, 67, p. 99 ;

Zeitschrift der D.M.G. vi. p. 405, etc.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar
(j\^S\ ejj**)j composed probably

A.H. 572 or 573 (A.D. 1176-1178), see Eieu, loc. cit.

Wrong dates, ascribed to this poem in various copies,

are A.H. 552 (A.D. 1157), see No. 990 below in this

Cat., and Bodleian Cat., No. 585; A.H. 559 (A.D. 1164),
see below, Nos. 977, 983, and 994, and Eieu ii. p. 565^;
and A. H. 582 (A. D. 1 186), see Eieu ii. p. 573

a
. It was

dedicated to Sultan Bahramshah, contains 20 rnakalas,

and begins, on fol. ib :

Edited by N. Bland, London, 1844 (with Daulatshah's

and Lutf 'Alibeg's biographies of the poet prefixed) ;

lithographed Lucknow, 1869, 1872, and with a com-

mentary 1 88 1
; Cawnpore, 1869 ;

a Turkish commen-

tary on the same by Sham'i (who died about A.H. 1009
or 1010, A.D. 1600-1602).

2. Khusrau u Shirin
(^.jj^i ^ j^_i), composed A.H.

576 (A.D. 1180, 1181), and containing eulogies on

Sultan Sa'id Tughrul bin Arslan (who ascended the

throne A.H. 573=A.D. 1177, 1178), the Atabeg Abu
Ja'far Muhammad, and his brother and successor, Kizil

Arslan (A.H. 58 2-587= A.D. 1186-1191). It begins,
on fol.

j-
3

Lithographed at Lahore, A.H. 1288 (A.D. 1871); see

besides Hammer's Schirin, Leipzig, 1809.

3. Laila u Majnun (uj-ijf* j l_^), composed A. H.

584 (A.D. i :88),and dedicated to Sultan Abu-almuzaffar

Shirwanshah. It begins, on fol. I26b :

JH f
^ tfl

Edited Lucknow, 1870 (see Triibner's Eecord, No. 65,

p. 8-1
)
and 1888. Translated into English by J.

Atkinson, 1836.
4. Haft Paikar ( ,-?> o-a-), composed A. H. 593

(A.D. 1197), and dedicated, as it seems, to the Atabeg
Nur-aldin Arslan (who ascended the throne of Mausil

A.H. 589=A. D. 1193). It begins, on fol. I93
b

:

J SJ-J.> Uj*- i^

8ee

jj j\

This poem is sometimes styled ^J (r*
J

-

Bodleian Cat., No. 585. Lithographed Bombay, 1849 ;

Lucknow, 1873 ; comp. also F. v. Erdmann, 'Behram-

gur und die russische Fiirstentochter,' Kasan, 1844.

5a . The first part of the Iskandarnama, here styled

Ikbalnama-i-Sikandari
(u^x^.-. L>LJL5l) ;

the usual

titles are
t^J-^-- LL^i or tjj LU ^x^-. (but see

on the conflicting statements respecting the proper titles

of the first and the second part, Eieu ii. pp. 568 and

569 ;
Fleischer in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. vii. p. 412,

Anmerkung ;
Bodleian Cat., col. 489, and A. F.

Mehren, p. 35 note. It was probably composed A.H.

597 (A.D. 1200, 1201), and dedicated to Nusrat-aldin,
the successor of the Atabeg Kizil Arslan (who died

A.H. s87=A.D. 1191). It begins, on fol. 267
b

:

o ...L) ^Liob ^jL^a. b1jw->.

OKlMlJl
, c-1 '-^*1 "^ Oi- J- **

Loj

Part of the text was printed 1 8 1 o, Calcutta, in ' Selec-

tions for the Use of the Students of the Persian Class,'

vol. iv, 2nd ed. 1828; also A.H. 1269 ; an edition with

a selection from the best commentaries by Badr 'All

and Mir Husain 'Ali appeared in Calcutta, 1812, re-

printed 1825 ; lithographed editions besides in Bombay,
A.H. 1277 and 1292, and Luckuow, A.H. 1266, 1282,

with glosses, 1879 and 1888; another edition (with
the commentary of Muhammad Ghufran), Lahore, 1889.
Extracts in German translation by Fr. Euckert in
'

Frauentaschenbuch,' Niirnberg, 1824; English trans-

lation by H. W. Clarke, London, 1881 ; comp. also F.

v. Erdmann, De Expeditione Eussorum Berdaam versus,

Kasau, 1826-1832; Charmoy, Expedition d'Alexandre

centre les Eusses, St. Petersburg, 1829; F. Spiegel,
Die Alexandersage etc., Leipzig, 1851, pp. 33-50 ;

and

Eth6, Alexanders Zug zum Lebensquell in '

Sitzungs-
berichte der bayrischen Academic, histor.-philol.

Classe,' 1871, pp. 343-45-
5b . The second part of the Iskandarnama, here styled

Sharafnama (s-oUjj-i.) ;
the usual titles are

L.li.i^i.

i^jjjCu, ijjS-^-> s-oLJLJl, or
ijjsr'- L^Ujj^lul (see

above in 5
a
).

It was dedicated to Malik 'Izz-aldin

Mas'ud, and begins, on fol. 369
b

:

l Sv-lJ \sS jl -'->-
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Edited by A. Sprenger, Calcutta, 1852 and 1869;

lithographed, Bombay, A.H. 1277 (A. D. 1860), and

Lucknow, 1879 ; comp. also W. Bacher, Nizami's Leben
und Werke, pp. 101-171.
Good old copy, collated and dated the 21 at of

Mnharram, A.H. 894 (A. D. 1488, Dec. 25), by Maulana

Haji Muhammad aldurustaki albadakhshi. Fol. 26 i b

is left blank.

No. 402, ff.422, 4 coll., each 11. 17; small Nasta'lik ;
illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawl ; some small

miniature paintings, for the greater part effaced, on ff. 49", 50",

i64
b
, i83

b
,
and 2O3

b
; size, 9 in. by gi in.

973

Another copy of the same.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b . 2. Khusrau u Shirin,
on fol. 33

b
(date of composition, A. H. 576, on fol. 119",

lin. penult.). 3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. I22b . 4. Haft

Paikar, on fol. i8ob . 5". Thejirst part of the Iskan-

darnama, styled u?,.xiL LoUJLJil, on fol. 24i
b

. 5b . The

second part of the Iskandarnama, styled i^g.JJLX-.

on fol. 324b.

Dated in the month Rabi'-althani, A.H. 975=A.D.
1567, October (on fol. 24i

a there is written by mistake

..
,

instead of J

Some small lacunas at the beginning of several pages.

Ff. 39-42 are misplaced, the right order of the leaves

is : 39, 41, 40, 42. On fol. 369*, 1. 2, the same rhymed

epilogue on Nizami's death appears, which has been

noticed in Rieu ii. pp. 564
b and 565" ; it is styled

^Uaj jJjjj (ji-ols
5

', and states that the poet's life

extended to 63 years and six months.

No. 141, ff. 370, 4 coll., each 11. 20
;
Nasta'lik ; an illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi ;
illuminated

headings throughout the copy ; the first two pages luxuriously
embellished ; miniature paintings on ff. 4'', 15", 32", 42', 49", 57",

62'', 76
b

, 105", i62 b
, 171*, 211", 214*, 217", 22i b

, 227", and 27i
b

;

size, 12^ in. by 7| in.

974
The same.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b . 2. Shirin u Khusrau

(so here
v,

=
) cKr*-"*)'

on fl- 37
b

- 3. Laila u

Majnun, on fol. i33
b

. 4. Haft Paikar, on fol. 201''.

5a . The first part of the Iskandarnama, styled s-oLJLjl

(3j-3La,
on fol. 276b . 5b. The second part of the

Iskandarnama, styled (^jj^l, s_U^i. and also LtL-^i

^Uoi.
Dated the 22nd of Ilabi'-althanl, A.H. 1014 (A. D.

1605, Sept. 6). On fol. i a the following note appears :

' Khumseh Nezami given to li. J. by Mir aboo ali Khan,
brother to Capun ali Kb.'

No. 777, ff. 428, 4 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; an illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawt ;
miniature paint-

ings on ff. 18", 55", 89", 229", 236
b

, 240", 244", 248
b
, 255*, and

26o b
; size, 9! in. by 6j in.

975
The same.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b. 2. Haft Paikar, on

fol. 24
b

. 3. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol. 73
b

. 4. Laila

u Majnun, on fol. I42
b

. 5a . The first part of the

Iskandarnama, styled (^j^X-.l LLJLjl, on fol. i84
b

.

5b . The second part of the Iskandarnama, styled here

^yJJoJ ^i, j_.LJLJ>l, on fol. 25Ob . A few lines on fol.

269* are left blank. This copy, worm-eaten in many
places, was finished in Rajab, A.H. 1054 (A. D. 1644,

September), by Muhammad Ilida.

No. 1667, ff. 385, 4 coll., each II. 25 ;
small Nasta'lik

;
an

illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi, the

first two page of each are besides splendidly adorned ; size, loj in.

by 5 in-

976
The same.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alnsrar, on fol. i b . 2. Khusrau u Shirin,

on fol. 37
b

. 3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. 141. 4. Haft

Paikar, on fol. 2i2 b . 5a . The first part of the Iskan-

darnama ((jfjjJ^-,1 L.LJUSI), on fol. 293
b

. 5b . The

second part of the Iskandarnama (i^j^x 1 l^U^i.),
on fol. 4<DO

b
. The copy concludes on fol. 454

b
,
and

on ff. 455-468 some parts of the last mathnawi are

repeated, but not in any coherent form
;
for instance,

fol. 456b ,
1. n, corresponds to fol. 433", 1. 3, but the

preceding portions in both parts are quite different.

On fol. 453
a

,
1. 5, there appears the * ey^j, i.e.

the
(_j*UaJ j^})j u2-*^'' see ab ve in No. 973. No

date. But on fol. i
a there is the seal of a former

owner, rather effaced, dated A.H. 1070 (A. D. 1659,

1660), and another of Shah Mivkhan (dated A.H. 1147,
A. D. 1734, 1735). In August, 1782, this MS. came
into the possession of Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 387, ff. 468, '4 centre-coll., ech 11. 17; beautiful Nasta'lik ;

an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi,
the first two pages luxuriously adorned; a vignette on fol. i* ;

miniature paintings on ff. 4", 17", 47*", 55", 6i b
, 64% 65

b
, 70", 7l

b
,

8 3". 93
b

> 95
b

' 2b > I04"> !24
a

, 132% i67
b
, 182", 2oi b

, 225", 227",

232', 235
b

, 237, 244, 252', 259", 264", 267*, 279', 284", 306'',

3u, 3i8*, 334*, 337", 346
b

, 364''- 372". 374', 36", 396", 422",

438", 442
b

, 456*, 466", and 468" ; size, loi in. by 6 in.

977
The same.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b . The wrong date of

A.H. 559 appears here on fol. 29, 1. 4 : J
j s- j

2. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol. 3O
b

. 3. Laila u Majnun,
on fol. I25

b
. The date, A. H. 584, appears on fol. 130'',

1. ii. 4. Haft Paikar, on fol. 1 8s
b

. The date, A.H. 593,

appears on fol. 257, 1. 5. 5a . The first part of the

Iskandarnama, styled here
s-oL^-i.

or
i^Jj t^Uj.x^X-,1

(see fol. 344b and fol. 345" in the colophon), on fol.

258 b
. The date, A.H. 597, appears on fol. 345b ,

1. 10.

5b . The second part of the Iskandaruama, styled here

or
(jfX*. L>\JjJ-~, on fol. 345

b
.

Q q 2
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This excellent copy, dated A.H. 1072= A. D. 1661,1662
(see fol. 257b),

was received into the Library March 29,

1878.

_No. 3191, ff. 390, 4 coll., each 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk; an illu-

minated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawl
; pictures

on ff. 46", 53, 56*, 57
b

63
b

74
b
, 83", 84", 89^, io9

b
, 114", 118",

ii9
b

, 147", 153', 158", 195", 197' i98
b

, 203", 205", 207", 213",
216", 2i7

b
, 219", 220, 22i b

(damaged), 222 b
, 225

b
, 226*, 229",

229
b
, 233

b
, 234", 238

b
, 240", 240

b
, 244% 245", 245

b
, 249

b
, 276",

289
b

, 292, 297', 301", 303", 321", 323", and 341''; size, io in.

by 6| in.

978
The same.

This copy, which is not dated, contains the mathnawis
in the following order :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b . 2. Laila u Hajnun,
on fol. 39

b
. 3. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol. io8b. 4.

The first part of the Iskandarnama, on fol. 2O7b . 4b . The
second part of the Iskandarnama, on fol. 322

b
. 5. Haft

Paikar, on fol. s83
b

. Good copy, with two small

lacunas after ff. 438 and 462.

No. 2445, ff. 465, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 14, and a third on
the margin, 11. 32 ; Nasta'llk; small illuminated frontispiece on
fol. i

b
; no headings at the beginning of the other mathnawis;

size, 10 in. by 6j in.

979
Nizami's Kharnsah without the second part of the

Iskandarnama.
Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i
b

. 2. Laila u Majnun,
on fol. 28b . 3. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol. 8i b . 4. Haft

Paikar, on fol. I56
b

. 5. The first part of the Iskan-

darnama, on fol. 2i2b . Good copy, dated A.H. 1049
(A.D. 1639, 1640), by Abu-alhasan ibn Zain-aldin

Muhammad of Zindanau (a village near Bukhara), and

presented to the Library by Lieut.-Col. W. Kirkpatrick,

30 May, 1864.

No. 1651, ff. 291, 4 coll., each 11. 21
;
excellent Nasta'lik ; an

illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi ; size,
II in. by 7j in.

980
Another copy of the same.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. ib . 2. Khusrau u Shirin,
on fol. 45

b
. 3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. i64b . 4. Haft

Paikar, on fol. 247
b

. 5. The first part of the Iskan-

darnama, on fol. 342b . This copy was presented by
prince Dara Shukuh to Muhammad Mukim of Tabriz,
with the takhallus Jauhari, the I2th of Ramadan, A. u.

1061 (A.D. 1651, August 29).

No. 1491, ff. 467, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 14, and a, third on
the margin, 11. 28 ; small Nasta'lik

; the first two pages of each
mathnawl splendidly illuminated

; size, 7! in. by 4! in.

981
The same.

Contents :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b . 2. Khusrau u Shirin,
on fol. 36b . 3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. I35

b
. 4. Haft

Paikar, on fol. 205". 5. The first part of the Iskan-

damarna, on fol. 266b . Ff. 114 and 115 are left blank,

and there seems to be a lacuna after fol. 113; small
blanks also on ff. 204* and 366b. No date.

No. 142, ff. 367, 4 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk
;
the original

leaves are put into a modern margin ; an illuminated frontispiece
at the beginning of each mathnawl; ff. i

b and 2 a splendidly
adorned; vignettes on ff. I

a
, 36% 135", a65

b
, and 266"; size,

I2|in. by g in.

982
Khulasa-i-Khamsa-i-Nizami (^*Uaj

J , =-
Loili.).

Extracts from Nizami's five mathnawis, by an anony-
mous compiler, divided into the following thirty-five

chapters, viz. : 1. j^a^j ^.s;
2. j-J ^*\ .j; 3. jj^ .,

;

4.
j^-o j$ ',

5.
JJ5) ,j ;

6. o-cLij ,j ; 7. iLo JU ,i ;

8. J^U. o^^jj ;
9.

j^U c^ri-'-'j^ ; 10. ooL^ji

13.
,.;L_*lj Jjj:^ ;

14. U-

16.^-.JJijj (3\jj*',
17.

^ji*" s->^lji ;
18.

19. e*-sU, e*cLt .i; 20. jiU.1 .Uil ,j;~21.^ T

j^ ^jiibufclxj; 22.
^.^^ij^,^' *-^j*; 23. eyUlx*

24.
ijAa. ^^xi-bLi y ; 25. i_ix-o

j t^-o y ; 26.

30. jjuii.

32. LJi uJ/y ;
33-j^

34, (probably ^1^) ^yj]^.^;
35. ^ULb j Jli.1 ^j.

Beginning of the preface in prose : . -U-JI ilj, ij A
,
11

This redaction of the extracts evidently agrees
with the second Berlin redaction, see W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 767 ;

No. 599 in the Bodleian Cat. ;

and Rieu ii. p. 575''. The division, given above, is that

quoted in the preface ;
in the text itself there is inserted

after chapter n, as I2th, a new one, viz.
e>-.xb.j.> (see

the same modification in the third Berlin redaction),

and, on the other hand, chapter 31 is left out entirely.

Copies of the larger redaction in thirty-seven chapters
are described in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 766 ; Bod-
leian Cat., Nos. 597 and 598; and Eieu ii. p. 575".

Copied A.H. 982 (A.D. 1574, 1575), by Mu'izz-aldin

Muhammad alhusaini. On the fly-leaf a short account

of Nizami's Kharnsah in French.

No. 1129, ff. 47, 2 coll., each 11. II ; Nasta'lik; illuminated

throughout in a splendid manner; well-ornamented frontispiece;
a picture on fol. 29" ; size, 93 in. by 6 in.

983
Four mathnawis by Nizami.

This copy contains :

1. The first part of the Iskandarnama, on fol. i b ;

the date of completion, A.H. 597, on fol. n8 a
,

1. 7.

2. Haft Paikar, on fol. ngb
;
the date of completion,

A.H. 593, I4th of Ramadan, on fol. 2o8b
,

11. n and 12.

3. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. 2O9b ; the wrong date, A.H.

559, 24th of Rabi'-alawwal, on fol. 248*", 11. 10-12 in

the margin-column, 4. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol, 249
b

;
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the date of completion, A.H. 576, on fol. 356", 1. 7 in

the margin-column. Dated A.H. 1024 (A.D. 1615), see

ff. n8a
,
2o8b

,
and 248b . Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2631, ff. 360, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 15, and a third on
the margin, 11. 28

; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; splendid illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. i
b
, 119'", 2O9

b
, and 249""; the first

two pages of each mathnaw! neatly embellished with borders in

gold and other colours ; excellent eastern binding with flowers on

gold ground; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

984
Another set of four mathnawis by Nizami.
This excellent, but undated copy contains :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b . 2. Khusrau u Shirin,
on fol. 4i

b
. 3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. I45b , beginning

(differently from the usual copies) :

4. Haft Paikar, on fol. 222.

No. 1168, ff. 307, 4 coll., each 11. 15 ; beautiful Nasta'lik
;

an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawl
;

miniature paintings on ff. 20", 2i b
, 24", 32", j6

b
, 39

b
, 52", 57",

59
b

, 64, 68", 70", 71", 77!', 8o b
, 88", g5

b
, g6

b
, ioi, ioV

b
, in",

"3. I2 7". i59
b
> i7

b
'99

a
.

2 9". 2 37*, 238
a
, 244". 2 73

b
, 278*,

285
b

, and 29i
b

; size, 9! in. by 6j in.

985
Three mathnawis by Nizami.
This copy contains :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b . 2. The first part of

the Iskandarnama (here simply styled &-Aj..x_i5C-), on
fol. 33. 3. The second part of the Iskaudarnama

(here styled ~.Lj/i), on fol. i25
b

.

Dated the first of Safar, A.H. 955(A.D. 1548, March 1 2),

by i\ A jS ^ aA i_>Lo
(jdjJI.

An entry from A. H.

1020 (A.D. 1611, 1612) on the last page beneath the

colophon.

No._ 2079, ff. 175, 4 coll., each 11. 18; small but distinct
Nasta'lik ; an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each
mathnawl ; collated throughout ;

two very poor pictures on ff.

52" and 66b ; size, 8| in. by 6J in.

986
Another set of three mathnawis by Nizami.
This copy contains :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. ib . 2. Laila u Majnun,
on fol. 3o

b
. 3. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol. 8ob

;
this last

mathnawi is by mistake headed ^.-^ . . ... ~ i^U^
)t~^* j**\> but that it is Nizami's, and not Amir
Khusrau's poem of the same name, we learn from the

beginning :

(readjj)

Copied A. H. 976, the first mathnawi in the month
Dhu-alhijjah (A.D. 1569, May-June), the second in the
month Dhu-alka'dah (A.D. 1569, April-May), the third
in the month Rabi'-althanl (A.D. 1568, September-
October), by Muhammad bin 'Ala-aldin.

No. 174, ff. 149, 4 coll., each 11. 21 ; small, but distinct
Nasta Ilk

;
most headings left blank

;
an illuminated frontispiece

at the beginning of each mathnawl ; the first two pages most
splendidly adorned; size, iif in. by 7 in.

987
A third set of three mathnawis by Nizam!.

This copy contains :

1. Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. i b. 2. Haft Paikar, on

fol. 8i b
. 3. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol. 255!). This

copy is styled ^Uoi vulli-J JJI
jJi. .

Dated A.H. 1200, the first mathnawi the I9th of

Kabi'-alawwal (A.D. 1786, January 20), the second in

Rabi'-althani (A.D. 1786, February), the third the 25th
of Jumada-alawwal (A.D. 1786, March 26), by Mu-
hammad Muhsin-aldin Munshi; it belonged formerly
to Mr. Ch. Boddam (Calcutta, April 22, 1785). Ff. 79,

80, and 250-254 are left blank.

No. 2994, ff. 470, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, loin.

by 6 in. .

988
An incomplete copy of two mathnawis by Nizamt.

1. Laila u Majnun, on fol. i b. 2. Khusrau u Shirin,
on fol. 55

b
. The first mathnaw i is dated A.H. 92

(=1092, A.D. 1681), the second is incomplete at the

end; its last bait corresponds to No. 141 (973 in this

Cat), fol. n 9
b

,
1. 12.

No. 768, ff. 125, 4 coll., each 11. 21
; small, but clear and

distinct Nasta'lik
;
an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning

of either mathnawl
;
the original leaves are put into a modern

margin ; size, loj in. by 6 in.

989
Makhzan-alasrar.

Another extremely old and valuable copy of Nizami's

j\j^i\ ujis",
written by Fadl-allah bin Muhammad bin

'Umar bin 'Uthman bin Muhammad bin Ahmad bin-

alhusain bin Harun alsufi (see Nos. 916 and 929
above), and finished in the month Rabi'-alakhar, A. H.

637 (A.D. 1239, November) ; it is unfortunately injured
and effaced in many places. Beginning :

This old copy contains twenty-one makalas (instead
of the usual twenty), with the following headings : I, on

fol. 8a, (S^>^ J^jj (jo-li
5

j ^Tcui^ji (this makalah

is in the usual copies simply styled fj-^> u^-> see

No. 141 (973 in this Cat.), fol. nb
,

1. 3 ab infra, or

^y uyjii., see No. 387 (976 in this Cat.), fol. 13,
and No. 48 (996 below in this Cat.), fol. 23) ; II, on

fl- 9
b

J-^c oJoilsr*
j* (this is the first makalah in

the usual copies, but with the heading of the previous

mukalah, and so on in all the following makalas) ; III,

on fol. 10", (_/jiUjl j JU ojy. j* ; IV, on fol. i i a ,

uULiob o^le, j-^-^a. jj ; V, on fol. 1 2a
, ^jtj^* j*

jl
.-Jib^l j ; VI, on fol. I2b eyb^y^l^cl y; VII,

on fol. 13", J^ a*^ ^jfc-J^ ; VIII, on fol.

J 4
a

, Ji* i4>Mi?. J V^^s^j*'' IX
'
on fo1 '

.....
(j-ju ) (jrjWJJ oUjj^^i ; X, on fol. I5

a
,

^jt oUlc ^ ^L.jJI^i.T^U ; XI, on fol. i6,

d <S&*A 3 4H-; XII, on fol. i6b
,

J.LL.;
XIII, on fol. 17", JU oo^^j ; XIV, on fol.
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18", iiicjl (^Ijuo ^ j>; XV, on fol. i8b,

jl J~<ijj" j ^jT; XVI, on fol. I9
b

, <jj}

XVII, on fol. 20a , JLJ^ j i^li.jj ; XVIII, on fol. 2Ob
,

j^; JJLij^j ^ij XIX, on fol. 2i b
, v^i.1 JLJU-il ^j;

XX, on fol. 22a
, ^U-n : li ooL^li ^i ;

XXI (not

numbered in the text), on fol. 23*, v^>Uo JaJ 1_r~J /
J jj

(tliis is the 2oth makalah in the usual copies); Khatiinah,

on fol. 24a.

On fol. i a the concluding verses of another mathnawl,
written by the same copyist in the same year A.H. 637.

Strange to say, this oldest copy of the Makhzan-alasrar

contains no date of composition.

No. 1444, if. 1-24, 4coll., each 11. 25 ; good old Naskhi; size,

9\ in. by 6 in.

990
The same.

This copy is dated middle of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 976
(A.D. 1569, beginning of June), by Muhammad Tahir of

Bukhara; it contains the usual twenty makalas. In
the last verse but one of this copy there appears as

date of composition A.H. 552.

No. 1368, margin-col., ff. 1-104, U- 22 '

Nasta'lik.

991
The same.

Dated A.H. 989 (A.D. 1581), by Mahmud bin Ahmad
Zahidi; twenty makalas; interlinear glosses and various

readings occasionally.

No. 418, ff. 1-97, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by 5 J in.

992
The same.

This copy, which is dated A.H. 1017 (A.D. 1608,
1 609), by Ghularu Muhammad Fadil ibn Fadil Bada-

khshi, abounds in marginal and interlinear glosses and

explanations to such an extent that the text in many
places becomes almost unreadable on account of the

bewildering amount of notes. It contains the usual

twenty makalas, and begins (with a transposition of the

hemistichs in the initial bait) :

J| jjjl ^J _ ~S*3*
p~l J

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2265, ff. 77, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, S| in.

by 5? in-

993
The same. _
Beginning as in the preceding copy : Jl A-Ji o -a.

Dated the 5th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1079 (A.D. 1668,

August 13), by Muhammad Kasim, son of Hatimbeg,
at Shahjahanabad ; twenty makalas.

No. 1976, if. i-57
b
,
2 coll., each 11. 13 ;

Nasta'lik
; size, 8-J in.

by 5 in.

994
The same.

Beginning as in the two preceding copies : CI....A~

copy, which is dated the I3th of Sha'ban, A.H.

1134 (A. D. 1722, May 29), and excels in rich marginal
and interlinear glosses and annotations, some of which
are of considerable length and value, contains, like No.

1444 (989 in this Cat.), twenty-one makalas, that is to

say, the usual twenty and an additional one, beginning
in the last makalah, on fol. 77

b
(corresponding to No.

1444, fol. 23
b

,
1. 13), and reckoned as the twenty-first.

The wrong date of A. H. 559, 24th of Rabi'-alawwal,

appears here on fol. 78, 11. 6 and 7.

No. 1195, ff. 1-79, 2 coll., each 11. 15; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in. by 4^ in.

995
The same.

Beginning as in the three preceding copies : >ji- it

~fi Zj.
Many marginal and interlinear glosses.

Dated the i8th of Safar, A.H. 1150 (igth year of

Muhammadshah's reign,=A. D. 1737, June 17), by
Ghafurbeg. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2420, ff. 368-445, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size,

io| in. by 51 in.

996

A defective copy of the same.

This copy lacks the introduction, it begins at once

with the ii>U.Lj> thus :

)
,- (S\; -. a (read

u.J
jj'

\\

Of the twenty makalas only eighteen are found in

this copy ;
in the midst of the eighteenth (according to

No. 1444, 989 in this Cat., the nineteenth) it breaks

off; the last bait corresponds to fol. 2i b
,

1. 7 ab infra

in No. 1 444. There is besides a lacuna between ff. 46 and

4 7, corresponding to No. 1444, fol. 15", 1. i5~fol. I5
b

,
1. 4

(in consequence of which the end of the eighth, respec-

tively ninth, makalah and the beginning of the ninth,

respectively tenth, are missing). Some pages are filled

with marginal and interlinear glosses.

No. 48, ff. 68, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by

5Jin.

997

Another still more defective copy of the game.

This copy is very defective and besides in extreme

confusion; the proper order of the leaves is : ff. 38-93

(lacuna), 1-30 (lacuna), 37, 31-36. The first bait on

fol. 38" corresponds to No. 1444 (989 in this Cat.),

fol. 4
a

,
1. 12, the last bait on fol. 36

b to fol. 23
b

,
1. 9 in

the same copy. The lacuna after fol. 93 comprises

ff. I3
b

,
1. i7-i4

a
,

1. 12 in No. 1444, that after fol.

30, ff. I9
b

,
1. 8-2 2 a

,
1. 4 ab infra in the same copy.

Makalah I (according to the usual copies

^.i or _.-,, see No. 989 above), on fol. 63
b

;
II (I

in

the usual copies), on fol. 6g
a

;
III (respectively II),

on fol. 74
a

;
IV (resp. Ill), on fol. 79

b
;
V (resp. IV), on

fol. 8s
b

;
VI (resp. V), on fol. 86b

;
VII (resp. VI), on
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fol. 9ob; VIII (resp.VII), on fol. 2 b; IX (resp. VIII),
on fol. 5" ;

X (resp. IX), on fol. ?b ;
XI (resp. X), on

fol. lib; XII (resp. XI), on fol. ig>; XIII (resp. XII),
on fol. I 9

a
; XIV (resp. XIII), on fol. 23*; XV (resp.

XIV), on fol. 27" ; XXI (resp. XX), on fol. 34".

Entirely wanting, besides portions of the introduc-

tion, are XVI-XIX (XV-XVIII resp.), and portions of

VII (reap. VI), XV and XX (XIV and XIX) together
with the conclusion.

Interlinear and marginal glosses throughout the

greater part of the copy. Worm-eaten and severely

injured in many places.

No. 953, ff. 93, 2 coll., each 11. 9 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 7$ in. by

4^ in.

998

Sharh-i-Makhzan-alasrar (J^IH ^ysf rj^)-

A detailed commentary on the iKiH ijj^, compiled

by Muhammad bin Kiwam bin Eustam bin Ahmad bin

Mahmud albalkhi, commonly called Bakra'i (,J^> ,
so

here on fol. ia
,
last line but two, and A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 521), or according to Kieu ii. p. 573**, Karkhi, A.H.

1091 (A.D. 1680), according to the chronogram quoted
in A. Sprenger, loc. cit. But Rieu's copy, which bears
a note of purchase from A. H. 1089 (A. D. 1678), proves
that somewhat older redactions of this commentary
must have been in existence.

Beginning (rather different from that in Sprenger
and Rieu) :

jl^ ^ OOU.LUJ
v~=-JJl

^>->\ ill

J>.u ^ ^aj >_j j.
C

.

This copy is defective at the end, and breaks off in

the middle of the
sbj^ j jUu ^L^Jj , which begins on

fol. 204".

No. 1962, ff. 2io.il. 15; clear Nasta'llk
; a little worm-eaten

;

size, 8f in. by 4! in.

999
Khusrau u Shirin.

Another copy of Nizami's ^J^-i
date.

, without a

Beginning : Jl

No. 789, ff. 73, 4 coll., each 11. 21; small, but distinct
Nasta'lik

; illuminated frontispiece ; pictures on ff. I5
b

, 23
b
, 27",

30", 41", 44
b

, and 67* ; size, g| in. by 6 in.

1000
Laila u Majnun.
Another excellent copy of Nizami's ^^s" j JuJ,

beautifully written andornamented, dated Eabi'-alawwal,
A.H. 965 (A.D. 1557, December, to 1558, January), by
Muhammad Bakir ibn Mulla Mir 'All.

Beginning: "fijUT^-, &>/*> y ,.U
^1.

A few lines on ff. 36
b and 37" a little effaced.

No. 381, ff. 50, 4 coll., each 11. 20; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; illuminated headings throughout ;
the first ten

pages neatly embellished ; five very fine pictures, superior to the
usual illustrations, on ff. 7*, 23', 34*, 42", and 48 ; size, 11 in.

by 6| in.

1001
The same.

This copy was finished the 1 9th of Rajab, in the 49th

year of (probably 'Alamgir's reign,= A. H. 1 1 1 7, A. D.

1 705, November 6),by'Abd-alrah!m for Ghulam Husain,
known as Wali Muhammad. On several pages a few

hemistichs and single words are omitted.

No. 1057, ff. 159, a coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk; size, SJin.

by 4f in.

1002
The same.

Another excellent, but undated, copy of Laila and

Majnun.

No. 45, ff. 56, 4 coll., each 11. 20
; clear and distinct Nasta'llk

;

illuminated frontispiece ; splendidly adorned headings throughout ;

size, 1 if in. by 7^ in.

1003
The same.

Another, very modern, copy of Laila and Majnun,
dated the 26th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1222 (A.D. j8o8,

February 24), by Munshi Mihr Khadib. The poem
concludes on fol. i62a

,
and is followed by some baits

from the pen of the transcriber himself, as it seems.

On ff. 163-166 baits of another mathnawl, not belonging
to Laila. and Majuun, are written, beginning:

LV ^ N j .j, .^ * E- jj
" a j

No. 1504, ff. 166, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, i2Jin.
by 7^ in.

1004
Haft Paikar.

Another copy of Nizami's^^o c*i, dated A.H. 998

(A.D. 1590), but worm-eaten and injured in many
places (some carefully mended). All the headings are

left blank.

Beginning: JljJjl u4^* W SJJ-J uW* (^1-

Bibliotheca Leydeniana. This copy belonged formerly
to Mr. Robert Wutherstou.

No. 2747, ff. 73, 4 coll., each 11. 17; small, but distinct

Nasta'llk
; size, g{ in. by gf in.

1005
The same.

Dated A. H. 1195 (A.D. 1781).

No. 610, ff. 61, 4 coll., each 11. 20-21; small, but clear

Nasta'llk ; size, gj in. by 6 in.

1006
The same.

Good modern copy, not dated ;
it was written by

Muhammad 'All of Isfahan, with the takhallus Fana.

No. 130, ff. 166, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large and distinct

Nasta'ltk
; size, 1 2| in. by 7| in.

1007

The_/irs< part of the Iskandarnama.

Another copy of the^r*< part of Nizami's
j^li^jj
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distinctly styled in the concluding chapter, on fol. 222b
,

j_.Li ri. Collated and annotated throughout.

Beginning: Jl c^-J^S jjjLl.il> ijLjj* UJjj*.

Dated the 6th of Ramadan, A. H. 1017 (A.D. 1608,

December 14). A former owner of this copy was

Jaswant Rao. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2708, ff. 223, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ;
illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pagea richly

adorned ; size, lof in. by 6f in.

1008
The same.

An older, but slightly defective, copy of the same, in

which the first nine baits of the poem are wanting ;
it

opens with the tenth bait : Jl
J^Xi-. Jj

The episode of Alexander's march to the fountain of

life (eyL^a. . -?- --), having been omitted in the text, is

added by another hand in bad Shikasta on the margin.

The poem is here styled (jrjj LtUfUSCL. Occasionally

various readings on the margin. Dated the 7th of

Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 994 (A.D. 1586, March 28), by
Salih Muhammad bin Shah Muhammad.

No. 3430, olim 1 3. J. i, ff. 2 1 7, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk ;

size, 8 in. by 4! in.

1009
The same.

Dated the nth of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1053 (A. D.

1643, August 27). The proper order of ff. 133-223 is:

iSS-tS8 . U5, !50, 141-143, 139. 144, 146-149* iS 1
.

140, 152-159, 168-175, 160-167, 176-183, 192-199,

184-191, 2OO-2O6, 2O8, 2O7, 209, 2IO, 212, 211,

213-223.

No. 13, ff. 223, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; large and clear Nasta'llk ;

a few ornaments on the first two pages ;
smaller and larger

pictures, very roughly drawn, on ff. 27*, 28', 3O
b

, 3i
b
, 33

b
, 35^,

36", 39", 40'', 46", 46, 49", 53, 54", 73", 74', 77% 77", 78*, 85",

88", 94", 94
b

, 95, 95
b

, 96, 96
b

, 97", 97
b

, 101", ioi b, iO2 b
, 103*,

in", ii5
b

, 122", i24
b
, 142'', 143", :5i

b
, 161", 166", i68b, 175",

i75
b
, 182", i82b , igo

1

", 191, 201% 204", 2i3
b
,
2i6b , and 217" ;

size, 13! in. by 8| in.

1010
The same.

This copy was written in the reign of Muhammadshah

(A.H. ii3i-n6i=A.D. 1719-1748). On the first

twenty-seven leaves numerous interlinear and marginal

glosses and notes.

No. 3424, olim 7. J. 22, ff. 215, 11. 17 (on ff. 1-112), 11. 15

(on ff. 113-215) ; Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 8J in. by

1011
The same.

Dated the 27th of Muharram, A. H. 1187 (A.D. 1773,

April 20), by Ramadan! Katib, who wrote this copy for

Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 40, ff. 84, 4 coll., each 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Naeta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages richly embellished

;

size, u| in. by 6 in.

1012
The same.

Not dated. As title appears (jrjj Loli,JJL^!* . Worm-

eaten throughout to such an extent that many leaves

are almost crumbling to pieces. Occasionally marginal
and interlinear glosses.

No. 2776, ff. 231, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8 in.

by 6J in.

1013
The same.

A modern copy of the same, not dated.

No. 3468, olim 7. J. 23, ff. 317, 2 coll., each 11. u; Nasta'llk,

ff. 209-254 supplied by another hand ; small illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 8f in. by 6 in.

1014
The same.

Another modern copy without a date. The date of

composition, A.H. 597, appears on fol. 320*, 1. I.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2625, ff. 320, 2 coll., each 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in.

by 53 in.

1015
The same.

A third modern copy without a date. Marginal

glosses on some pages.

No. 325, ff. 334, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, 1 2 J in. by 7! in.

1016

A defective copy of the same.

This copy, defective at the beginning, opens with the

following bait :

J,

l

Jy. j

corresponding to fol. 296
b

,
1. 4 ab infra in No. 387 (976

in this Cat.). As date is only given the 15th (without

the name of the month) of the I3th year (of perhaps

'Alamgir's reigu,=:A. H. 1081, A.D. 1670, 1671).

No. 3477, olim 13. J. 2, ff. 223, i coll., each 11. 15 ; very un-

equal Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by if in.

1017

Another still more defective copy of the same.

The proper order of ff. 151-162 is: 151, 162,

152-157, lacuna, comprising fol. 366
b

, last line, to

fol. 382^, 1. ii, in No. 387 (976 in this Cat.), 158-161.
The last bait on fol. i6i b

,
with which this copy breaks

off, corresponds to fol. 384^, 1. 7, in No. 387. The

titles given here to this first part of the Iskandarnama

are
i^xiJCL.

L>li!Ljil and (> 5-l^,jaX,.

No. 264, ff. 162, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16, the first four leaves

supplied by a more modern hand ; Naeta'lik ; size, 7j in.

by 4 in.

\ w
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1018

Shai-h-i-Sikandarnama (-.
An anonymous Persian comtnt>ntary"oH t]\e first part

of Nizami's Iskandarnama, different not only from that

of the Calcutta edition, but also from all those described

in Rieu ii. pp. 820^ and 859" ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 762-765, and A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 522 and 523.
It begins, without preface, at once with the initial

bait of the poem :

erV
No date.

No. 1890, ff. 104,11. 17; distinct Nasta'llk
; size, lo| in. by 6 in.

1019

An incomplete copy of the same.

After the initial bait the commentary begins at once

with these words :

It breaks off with the words : s3 i^

.... s.Ji.5o , corresponding to fol. 89
a

,
1. 3 ab infra in

the preceding copy.

No. 699, ff. 150, 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'llk
; size, SJin. by 4$ in.

1020

Shaih-i-abyat-i-Iskandanaama (wl^juid,! i^Lol
^/i).

Another anonymous commentary on the difficult

verses of the _/?/* part of the Iskandarnama, likewise

without any preface. The first words after the initial

bait of the poem are : e~J
(_^' )>->.

L>l,x ^Ijj i_i!l

~fi u l_fr.. tfljj,. tfl Jot
Jjfl.

"No date. In the first half of the copy many marginal
additions, glosses, etc.

No. 1589, ft'. 99, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 4$ in.

1021

Farhang-i-Sikandarnama-i-barri

A special glossary to the first part of the Iskandar-

nama, with Persian interlinear explanation. It consists

of two series of words, both arranged alphabetically

according to the first letter
;
the first series begins on

fol. ib with o^4J (j*j\ (cjb-iT ^jjjU ojLj ^j ^li),

the second, on fol. 23", with 4)! (t^-Xi.) ;
see a similar

but shorter glossary in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1982

(s-l3^,x_^X
JL-J5

).
It ends on fol. 29*

1
,
and is followed

on ff. 30
a
-32 by a short glossary of the Pahlawi words

which occur in Firdausi's Shahnaina

^1 >>.!

.
j 5.J.C <5ll i^>y

JL)1), likewise in alphabetical order. Many of these

ISD. OFF.

so-called Pahlawi words are simply Arabic ones, see,

for instance, the first three : ^-J.jl (.-^j-j Jj),

L-Jl
(^\j

. .

s),^^- j u-W)l C
1

'^r"-*)'
e'c - -A- small

portion of the first page is torn away.

No. 1893, ff. 32, 11. 16-18 ; Nasta'lik
; size, lof in. by 6 in.

1022
The second part of the Iskandarnama.
Another copy of the second part of Nizami's

-.Uj
JL^X-,!

, dated the 25th of Sha'baii, A. H. 1016

(A. D. 1607, December 15).

Beginning : Jl jjjj
jjf

No. 3fl7, ff, 58, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on tlie

margin, 11. 28 ; ^Nasta'lik ; a little worm-e;iten and injured ; size,

8J in. by 4^ in.

1023
The same.

Dated the i6th of Muharram, A. H. 1117 (A. D. 1705,
May 10), by Sayyid Wali-allah. It is styled in the

colophon: ijj^iS^\ jUL^i^i.

No. 1847, ff. 123, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8 in.

by 5 | in.

1024
The same.

Dated the 4th of Safar, A.M. 1223 (A. D. 1808,

April i), by Muhammad 'All of Isfahan.

No. 155, ff. 124, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large and distinct
Nastii'llk

; size, I if in. by 7^ in.

1025
The same.

No date. Many various readings, both marginal and
interlinear. College of Port William, 1825.

No. 2262, ff. 134-240, 2 coll., each 11. 15-21 ; irregular Naskhl,
size, 8J in. by 4^ in.

1026
The same.

This copy is likewise not dated. It is spoiled by water
in many places ; interlinear and marginal notes and
various readings. The transcriber's name is Khakini-
shinkhan ibn Ni'matkhan.

No. 3469, olijn 7. J. 24, ff. 145, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; very
careless Nasta'llk, sometimes quite like Shikaata ; size, 7f in.

by 5i i".

1027
A defective copy of the same.

This copy, which is styled in the colophon both

(jjjS- ^U^ju^lu and j.,Ujri, was finished the I5th
of Safar, A. H. 1139 (eighth year of Muhammadshah's
reign,= A. D. 1726, Oct. 12), at Ahmadabad. Ff. 109
and no, as well as a large portion of ff. 109" and ni a

,

are left blank, and there is a lacuna, corresponding to

fol. 448, 1. i-fol. 449
b

,
1. 5, in No. 387 (976 in this

Cat,).

No. 399, ff. 12?, 2 coll., each 11. 15; distinct Nasta'lik;
size, 9^ in. by 4! in.

R r
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Poets who died between A.H. 600 and 700.

1028

Diwan-i-Kamar (j+* u]^)-

Lyrical poems by Nizam-aldin Mahmud Kamar of

Isfahan, who was a panegyrist of the Al-i-Khujandi,

the governors and kadis of Isfahan. Of these famous

Al-i-Khujandi the Haft Iklim, Nos. 865 and 866 (see

col. 441 ahove in this Cut.), mentions the two most

prominent men, viz. Sadr-aldin Khujandi, who was

contemporary with Zahir-aldin Faryabi (see No. 971

above), and his son Jamal-aldin Khujandi; the poet

must therefore have nourished towards the end of the

sixth and the beginning of the seventh century of the

Hijrah. The collection contains kasidas, kit'as, and

ruba'is, beginning, on fol. 76
b

:

This diwan forms the fourth part of the old collection

of six Persian diwans (see
Nos. 903, 911, and 913

above), written A.H. 713 or 714 (A. D. 1313, 1314), by
'Abd-almu'min al'alawi alkashi.

No. 132, ff. 76-87, 6 coll., each 11. 40; striking old Naskh! ;

small illuminated frontispiece on fol. ?6
b
,
and a vignette on fol.

76"; funny miniature paintings throughout; size, 15^ in. by uin.

1029

Diwan-i-Athir Akhsikati

Lyrical poems by Athir-aldin, a native of Akhsikat

or, as the name is written here distinctly, Akhsikath

(ii*l-J>.l), the largest town of Farghaua after Andijan,

see Haft Iklim, No. 1528 (col. 495^above); Butkhana,

No. 14 in Bodleian Cat., col. 198 ; Atashkada, No. 712,

ib., col. 268 ; Khulasat-alafkar, No. 25, ib., col. 303 ;

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 10, ib., col. 317, etc. He
came from Akhsikat or Akhsikath (also spelt Akhsitak

or Akhsitak) to Khurasan, and later on to the Persian

'Irak, where he lived as panegyrist of Sultan Arslan

bin Tughrul(A.H. 556-57 1 =A.D. 1 161-1 1 76); he after-

wards retired to Khalkal in Adharbaija.il and died A.H.

608 (A.D. 1211, 1212); comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 620;
Kieu ii. p. 563 ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 345 ;
W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 26, No. I, and p. 29, No. 13.

The collection contains kasidas mixed with kit'as and

some ruba'is at the end.

Beginning, on fol. I9
b

:

This diwan forms the second part of the old collection

of six Persian diwans (see Nos. 903, 911,913, and 1028

above), written A.H. 713 and 714 (A.D. 1313, 1314),

by 'Abd-almu'min al'alawi alkashi.

No. 132, ff. 19-47, 6 coll., each 11. 40 ; striking old Naskhi
;

small illuminated frontispiece on fol. I9
b

, and a vignette on fol.

19* ;
miniature paintings throughout ; size, 15J in. by 1 1 in.

1030
Diwan-i-Shams Tabas'i (^^.^

Lyrical poems, chiefly kasidas, by the Kadi Shams-

aldin Mahmud (according to the Haft Iklim, No. 153,
col. 389 in this Cat., Muhammad bin 'Abd-alkarim)
of Tabas (i.e. Tabas-i-Kilak in Khurasan, see Haft

Iklim, loc. cit., and "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., in the

geographical index, p. 1247) or Tabs (as the name is

spelt in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 17, No. 43; see also

Bodleian Cat., No. 621, and^ Butkhana, No. 97, ib.,

col. 202). According to the Atashkada, No. 150 (col.

267 in the Bodleian Cat.), he was a pupil of Kadi

Mansur of Farghana, and lived and died in Harat.

According to the short biographical notice, prefixed to

this diwan, he came to Bukhara in the time of Eadi-

aldin of Nishapur (died A.H. 5g8=A. D. 1202, see Haft

Iklim, No. 746, col. 432 in this Cat., and A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 1 6, No. 26), and was a younger contemporary
of Khakani (see Nos. 950-970 in this Cat.). His

death is fixed in A.H. 626 (A.D. 1228, 1229).

Beginning, on fol. 88b :

., , ,,.3 * i s' ,

This diwan forms the fifth part of the old collection

of six Persian diwans (see Nos. 903, 911, 913, 1028,

and 1029 above), and is dated Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 713

(A.D. 1314, Feb. March), by 'Abd-almu'min al'alawi

alkashi.

No. 132, ff. 88-96, 6 coll., each 11. 40 ; striking old Naskhi
;

small illuminated frontispiece on fol. 88 b
, and a vignette on fol.

88"; miniature paintings throughout; size, 15! in. by II in.

Farid-aldin 'Attar (Nos. 1031-1054).

1031

Kulliyyat-i-Farid-aldin
'

Attar
(^Lkc^jJlJ^i ei>Ul

The fullest collection extant in the India Office

Library of poetical works ^by the great Sufic poet Abu
Hamid (according to the Atashkada, No. 279, Bodleian

Cat., col. 272, and the Khulasat-alkalam, No. 50, ib.,

col. 299, Abu Talib) Muhammad bin Abibakr Ibrahim

Farid-aldin 'Attar, who was born in Shadiyakh, near

Nishapur, A.H. 513 (A.D. 1119), and put to death

during the invasion of the Moghuls, A.H. 627 (A.D. 1 230),

114 lunar years old. Wrong dates of his death are

given in the Butkhana, No. 21 (Bodleian Cat., col. 199),
viz. A. H. 619 or even 607, and in the Khulasat-alafkar,

No. 174 (Bodleian Cat., col. 308), viz. A.H. 622 (with
the additional statement that he was then 109 years

old) ; comp. on the poet's life and his complete works,

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 622-636 ;
Eieui. p. 344, and ii. pp.

576-580; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 236; A. Sprenger,

Catal., pp. 346-358 ; Ethe, Die mystische, didactische

und lyrische Poesie etc. der Perser, Hamburg, 1888, pp.

22-26, etc.; see also Haft Iklim, No. 733 (col. 430 in

this Cat.), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1521 (Bodleian

1 The two words
i^j-" sJ, which were destroyed by worms in

the present copy, have been supplied from the Bodleian copy,

Elliott 86.
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Cat., col. 350). The Kulliyyat have been lithographed
in Lucknow, 1872.

Contents :

1 . Ushturnama
(s-oL^xil),

or the book of the camel,

a mathnuwi on mystic lore (see Bodleian Cat, No. 622,

15, etc.; Rieu ii. pp. 578
b and 579"; Cat. Codd. Or.

Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 1 14 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 352 ;

and

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 717), ou fol. i 1
', beginning:

U _ l 51

2. Khusrau u Gul (Jjj jj *..'-*),
an abridgment of

'Attar's 8-.U )j~>-,
or love-adventures of Gul and

Hurmuz (also styled j-^jk ^ JJ\ see Bodleian Cat., No.

625, 3, and Haft Iklim, No. 733, col. 431, 11. 14-18 in

this Cat., where the title
J-J/A j J-f seems rather applied

to the present abridgment; comp., on the JJ^ ^ ....
^

itself, A. Sprenger, loc. cit. ; Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 6,

etc.; and Rieu ii. p. 576b),
on fol. 27

b
, beginning:

ij .. u

3. Bulbulnama (s-.U J-J^.), or the book of the

nightingale, describing the love of the nightingale to

the rose (see Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 8, etc.; and A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 355), on fol. loo 1

', beginning:

iy> C

j],

4. Pandnama (v^Uxo), or the book of advice (see

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 622, 10, etc., and 632 ; Rieu ii.

pp. 579
b

sq., 790'', and 8o3
h

; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 72, 91, 107, 728, and 774 sq. ;
A. Sprenger, Catal.,

P- 355; G. Fliigel i. p. 511 and iii. p. 415; Rosen,
Persian MSS., p. 202, etc.), on fol. io5

b
, beginning:

Ljl ib

Edited by Hindley, London, 1809; by de Sacy, with
French translation and choice notes, Paris, 1819;
German translation by G. H. F. Nesselmann. On the

older Eastern editions of this work in Calcutta, Lahore,

Buliik, etc., see Zenker, No. 574 sq. ; ii. 486; it has

been besides lithographed in Lucknow, A. H. 1264; in

Constantinople (with extracts from the commentary of

Isma'il Hakki), A. H. 1267; newest editions, Lahore,

1887 and 1888, Bombay, 1887, and Cawnpore, 1888.

Extracts in Gladwin's Persian Moonshee (new edition

by W. Carmichael Smyth, London, 1840). Two
Turkish translations, the latter with commentary, of

the Pandnama are described in Rieu, Turk. Cat., pp.

i.54
a and b

;
G. Fliigel iii. pp. 415 and 416, etc.; the

one composed A. H. 964=A. D. 1557, and ascribed by
Fliigel to Amri (who died A. H. 988= A. D. 1580), the

other by Sham'i (who died about A. H. 1009 or 1010
= A. D. 1600-1602), entitled s_li cioU . A third, in

verse like the first, is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 580. A
Latin translation by Salomon Negri, ib., loc. cit.

5. Mantik-altair
(^JLJI ,jJzjL.), or the speeches of

birds (see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 622, 13, etc., and 628-

631; Rieu ii. pp. 576", 578*, 8i6b
,
and 87ob ; W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 73 and 777 sq.; A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 354; and G. Fliigel i. pp. 509 and 511), on fol.

1 1 3
b

, beginning:

Edited by Garcin de Tassy, Paris, 1857; translated

into French, 1863; lithographed, Bombay, A.H. 1280,
and Lucknow, A.H. 1288. According to No. 904
(1043 below in this Cat), the poem was composed
A.H. 583 (A. D. 1187). Two Hindustani translations

of the Mantik-altair are preserved in Nos. 2375 and

2817 (the latter in Dakhni verses) of the India Office

Collection. A Turkish commentary on the same was

composed by Sham'i (see the preceding Pandnama).
6. Haft Wadi

((jjlj ^JL&), or the seven valleys, i.e.

the seven stages on the mystical road (see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 622, 9, etc.; and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 357), on
fol. I46

b
, beginning:

.,1 i)L> ,.,L>. \\ dl

7. Bisarnama (i-.L5.~5j), or the headless book, a short

theosophical mathnawi (see Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 17,

etc.; and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 349), on fol. I52
b

,

beginning :

8. Kanz-alasrar
(jtj~$\ J-^),

or the treasury of

mysteries, otherwise styled Kanz-albahr (t*^ J-^)'
see Bodleian Cat., No. 623, 20, and No. 624, ro, and

containing a translation and interpretation of famous

Kuran-verses, interspersed with stories, on fol. I55 1
',

beginning :

This mathnawi is identical with the ' Kent Kuux
Mokhfia

'

mentioned in Stewart's Cat., since the first

heading runs thus : JL,
j &JLe <u)l JL, &\ J^^ JUi

Jl lla-sr" Itii o.Ii . According to the last hemistich,

^1 j.LJ
J^i. sJ ijj

J..a..t..w jj o
,
which appears with

exactly the same wording in the Bodleian copies just

mentioned, this poem would have been composed in

A.H. 699; but since such a date is impossible, we

suggest, either to read J^T-*-?, for j .'. -. (which would

give A.H. 599=:A. D. 1202, 1203), or better still, to

substitute
sjjl^i

for j jy (i.e. A.H. 6i9=A. D. 1222).

9. Diwan
(u|^Jj),

or lyrical poems, consisting of

kasidas, kit'as, ghazals, and ruba'is, without alphabetical
order (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 348; and Bodleian

Cat., No. 636), on fol. i72
b

, beginning:

A special copy of the kasidahj^ll ii' is described in

G. Fliigel iii. p. 447.

10. Waslatnama (5-.U c>Loj),
or the book of union

(see Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 7, etc.; Rieu ii. p. 579";
and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 355), on fol. 228b

, beginning:

K f 2
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11. Miftah-alfutuh (-jiiM A^), or the key of

victories (mentioned in Stewart's Cat., p. 60, and in

Ouseley's Notices of Persian Poets), on fol. 242
b

,

beginning :

irs*3 y "l/^- cr*
sL:

-J

Other copies of this rare mathnawi are only found in

the following two collections and in the Bodleian

Library (Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 19; No. 623, 10;
No. 624, 7 ;

and No. 627, 3).

12. Asrarnama
(s_.UJ/~,1),

or the book of mysteries

(see Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 14, etc.; Rieu ii. pp. 576*
and 57 8b

; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 358; G. Flugel i.

]>. 510; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 332; W.

Pertsch, p. 86 (No. 52), and Berlin Cat., p. 717), on

fol. 257b , beginning :

It is divided here into nineteen makalas (not twenty,
as in Sprenger's copy, loc. cit., nor twenty-five, as the

heading of the last chapter might suggest); the last two

makalas, on ff. 283a and 284*, are respectively called

the 24th and 25th, but that is a mere clerical error,

since the immediately preceding one is correctly styled

the 1 7th; the
.,1 o~- >j> - -

; JJli. therefore, on fol.

z83
a

, is the i8th, ^JLC ijL.liJI, as No. 1096 (1033
below in this Cat.) correctly has on fol. 22 i a

;
and

the ..J=*-J -ji- : ^ tiU-e, on fol. 284*, is the iQth (*-ajj.j).

The last fiity-seven baits of this mathnawi are repeated
on fol. 242* above (on the page immediately preceding
the beginning of the

r-^-iJ
1

-.UU-), corresponding to

Ibl. 285*, 1. i2-fol. 285, 1. 13.

13. Kanz-alhaka'ik ((jJLill y), or the treasury of

verities (see Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 18, etc.; and A.

.Sprenger, Catal., p. 356), on fol. 285b , beginning with

the same initial bait as the preceding s^li^L^,!
: &5CiT..Uj

l jb ^Jy '^W- T'le title occurs on fol. 286b
,

1. 26 :J

14. Ilahinama (&^>U ,c4-10> or the divine book (see

Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 1 1, etc.; Rieu ii. pp. 576a
, 578

b
,

and 87ob
;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 357; Stewart's Cat.,

p. 61 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. in), on fol. 298
b

,

beginning :

-.j^j jb \j
LU i^A-oLu. _

**jS jlil I)
s-lj ^^1

1 5. Musibatnama (s~Li M- . . .

-) 7
or the book of afflic-

tion (see Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 12, etc.; Rieu ii. pp.

576
b

, 578b,
and 8i6b

;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 349; W.

Pertsch, p. 85 (No.Si), and Berlin Cat., pp. 101 and 781 ;

G. Flugel i. p. 510; in C. J. Tornberg, p. 100, it is called

-U o^i, and iu one Bodleian copy, Bodleian Cat.,

623, 17, also eyliL-il JJLc), on fol. 35 i b
, beginning with

the tame initial bait as the <_$jl, oUj (No. 6 above) :

16. Lisan-alghaib (^^.jLlI ^LJ), or the tongue of

mystery (mentioned in Stewart's Cat., p. 60, and in

Ouseley's Notices of Persian Poets), ou fol. 4i9
b

,

beginning :

I I > _!._.!. - 1H
Other copies of this rare mathnawi are only found in

No. 1096 (1033 in this Cat.) and in the Bodleian

Library (Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 4 ;
No. 623, 6

;
No.

624, 13 ;
No. 625, 20; and No. 626, 2).

17. Jawahir-aldhat (ejliJl -al^a.),
also styled Jauhar-

aldhat (eulJJI f&y*.),
and most correctly Jauhar-i-

Dhat (i^ili r^J^f > comp. W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p.

780, note i), or the essence of existence (see Bodleian

Cat., No. 622, 3, etc.; Rieu ii. pp. 576
b and 577"; W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat, loc. cit.; G. Flugel i. p. 513; A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 351). It is also styled a-oU-al^a.,
see Rieu, loc. cit., and No. 1048 below, but comp. the

remark in Haft Ikliin, No. 733 (col. 431, 11. 58 in this

Cat.). The present copy contains only the first of the

three daftars, of which the muthnawi consists, comp. fur-

ther below, Nos. 10461048. Beginning, on fol. 467^

1 8. Mazhar-al'aja'ib (,_- ft *** j {
^

-), or the exhibition

of cariosities (see Bodleian Cat., No. 622, 5, etc.; Rieu

ii. p. 579; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 353; comp. also

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 154, No. 7, where frag-

ments of the same mathiiawi seem to appear under the

title of-^l^flVn.), on fol. 56 4
b

, beginning:

This copy is tolerably old, but not dated.

No. 559, ff. 626, 4 coll., each 11. 29; Nasta'lik; an illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each part ; size, I2-| in. by 8| in.

1032

Another but smaller copy of the same Kulliyyat.
This collection of Farid-aldin Attar's poetical works

contains :

1. Pandnama, on fol. i b. 2. Iluhinama, on fol. iob .

3. Wasiyyatnama (s^li cjJLaj),
or the book of precepts,

on fol. 69
b

, beginning :

This very rare mathnawi, which is probably identical

with the Ausatnama in Stewart's Cat., p. 60, is only
found here and in two Bodleian copies (Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 622, 16, and 624, 6). 4. Haft Wadi, on fol. 76
h

.

5. Bulbulnama, on fol. 83
b

. 6. Mantik-altair, on fol.

88b. 7. Kanz-alhaka'ik, on fol. 14 i
b

;
the title appears

on fol. I42b ,
lin. penult. 8. Khusrau u Gul, on fol.

I55
b

. 9. Miftah-alfutuh, on foh 239
b

. 10. Musibat-

nama, on fol. 256
b

. 11. Diwan, on fol. 332
b

, beginning :

b^Sj ^/Jli^ s^^yiJU. ^jlsr^.
12. Mukhtarnama
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j ,i s.-i, or the selected book, a series of ruba'is,J
divided into fifty babs, with a preface in prose (see

Rieu ii. pp. 576*" and 577
b

).
It is sometimes simply

styled liAlcb,, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 622, 21; 623, 21,

etc. Beginning of the preface, on fol. 392": ^L j A.**

Tj| * jjt
.*

}
\ oJlajJl jj^il

^
J^jjjjUi.. Beginning

ot the first ruba'i in the first chapter

on fol. 393
b

:

;1 sti* .Ji

This copy is dated A.H. 1025 (A.D. 1616), by Hasan

Muhammad bin Raji Muhammad 'abbasi.

No. 350, ff. 449, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik ; an illuminated

frontispiece at tue beginning of each part ; size, 12 in. by 7} in.

1033

A defective copy of the same Kulliyyat.
This collection contains :

1. Musibatnama, on fol. i
b

. 2. Jawahir-aldhat,_/?r6'<

dai'tar, on fol. 79
b

. 3. Asrarnama, on fol. 190'', in-

complete at the end; it breaks off on fol. 22 i
b

,
the last

bait corresponding to fol. 284", first line, in No. 559

(1031 in this Cat.); therefore only eighteen makalas

are marked here. 4. Miftah-alfutuh, on fol. 222b .

5. Pandnaiua, on fol. 240''. 6. Gul u Khusrau, on fol.

25ob . 7. Bisarnama, on fol. 335
b

. 8. Bulbulnama,
on fol. 338

b
. 9. Kanz-alasrar, on fol. 344b , slightly

defective at the end ; it breaks off on fol. 363^ the

last bait corresponding to fol. 172", 1. 19, in No. 559

(1031 in this Cat.). 10. Khiyatnama (s-b LLjk), or

the book of transition (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 356),
on fol. 365

b
, beginning :

jla. jji jj
Jii>lj

)_^j-aJ

This very rare 'mathnawi, which is not even complete
here, is only found once more in a European collection

(see Bodleian Cat., No. 624, 16). 11. Lisan-alghaib,
on fol. 373b , incomplete at the end too; it breaks off

on fol. 408, the last bait corresponding to fol. 46i b
,l. 23,

in No. 559 ;
the proper order of leaves is : ff. 373-404,

409,405-408. 12. TJshturnama, on fol. 4io
b

. 13. Man-
surnama

(s-oU^-oJu),
or the book of Mansur (mentioned

in Stewart's Cat., p. 60, and in Ouseley's Notices of

Persian Poets), on fol. 438
b

, beginning :

JU

The only other copy of this mathnawi extant is in the

Bodleiun Library (Bodleian Cat., No.623, 15). 14. Was-

latnama, on fol. 442b . 15. Haft Wadi, on fol. 458b .

16. Kany.-alhaka'ik, on fol. 465
b

.

No date. An index on the fly-leaf. This copy is

severely injured and damaged in many places.

No. 1096, ff. 478, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; Nasta Ilk ;
an illu-

minated frontispiece and other embellishments at the beginning
of each part ; size, 14.} in. by 8 in.

1034
Six mathnawis by Farid-aldin 'Attar.

This splendid old copy, written by Muhammad Haji

bin J5aba Haji between A.H. 807 and 812 (A.D. 1405-

1410), contains :

1. IJshturnama or Shuturnama (i_b^>), on fol. l
b

.

2. Asrarnama, on fol. Ii6b. This part is dated the

20th of Rajab, A.H. 807 (A.D. 1405, January 22).

3a . llaliinama, on fol. 196'', beginning here:

Dated the 2oth of Ramadan, A.H. 807 (A.D. 1405,
March 22).

4. Bulbulnama, on fol. 279
b

, beginning (without the

usual hamd) :

Ubu1 JJi>. j\

3b . Khutba-i-Ilahinama (s~b' ^\ j ,\i'-), the usual

introduction to the llaliinama, left out in 3*, on fol. 283*",

beginning (with a slight modification in the second

hemistich, see Rieu ii. p. 576") :

5. Musibatnama, on fol. 289".
6. Waslatuaina, on fol. 386

b
. This part is dated the

first of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 812 (A.D. 1410, March 7).

This MS. appears to be the first part or first volume

only of a complete collection or i^Ulii of Farid-aldin

'Attar's works, as the index on ff. i
a and i

b
(margin-

column) indicates. A more detailed, although not,

complete, index of the contents of this MS. is found

on one of the fly-leaves. Bibliotheca Leydeniann.

No. 2684, ff. 406, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 29, and a margin-
column, 11. 24-26 ; splendid Naskhi; size, loj in. by 6$ in.

1035
Three mathnawis by Farid-aldin 'Attar.

This copy contains :

1. Mantik-altair, on fol. i
b

.

2. Jawahir-aldhat or Jauhar-i-dhat, first daftar on

fol. 64'', in a very defective and abridged form, the first

page is left blank, and the mathnawi begins on fol. 65"
with this bait :

Ly

corresponding to fol. 9", 1. 3, in No. 2039 (1046 in this

Cat., the fullest copy of the poem) ; the second chapter

on the same page, beginning : Jl Lb .
,jLj. (^1 5H,

corresponds to fol. l6b
,

1. 3 ab infra in the same copy;
the last but two baits to fol. i6ob

,
1. 10; the last two

baits of the present copy are not found in No. 2039.
On fol. 64", and in the colophon at the end, the poem
is wrongly styled ^-.Lj^Lil

.

3. Gul u Khusrau, on fol. I73
b

.

No date. Very good and correct copy.

No. 736, ff. 1-269, 4 coll., each 11. 21
; clear and distinct

Nasta'ltk
; an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each

umihimwi
; size, 15^ in. by y J in.
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1036

Two mathnawis by Farid-aldin 'Attar.

This copy contains :

1. Mantik-altair, on ff. 3
b-226b .

2. Bisarnama, on ff. 227a
-239

a
, beginning:

The initial bait of this poem in No. 559 (1031 in this

Cut.), fol. I52b ,
and in A. Sprenger's first copy, Catal.,

p. 349, is here the third
;
whereas the beginning of

Sprenger's second copy appears here as second bait.

On ff. i a-3
a there is a short account of some Pirs of

the Kadiri sect in Multan, headed s-li V^*J!JLC J-aJ ,
and

written by Muhammad Ghauth ibn Sayyid Isma'il ibn

Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir ibn Shaikh Musa Hasani alhusaini

algilani, who states that his grandfather 'Abd-alkadir,

who died the i7th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1087 (A.D.

1677, February 20), invested him (after the premature
death of his father), A.H. 1082 (A.D. 1671, 1672), with

the

This copy is dated by Nur-allah in the Siibah of

Khandis, the i7th of Slia'ban, A.H. np5 = A.D. 1694,

April 13 (here called the 38th year of 'Alamgir's reign,

whereas it is more correctly the 37th, 'Alamgir having
declared himself emperor of Dihli in Dhu-alka'dah of

A.H. io68=A. D. 1658, August). Presented by J. H.

Peile, Esq., and received the I9th September, 1818
;

transferred to Civil College, 9 August, 1819 (Haileybury).

No. 3384, olim 19. J. 12, ff. 239, 2 coll., each 11. 10; large
and excellent Nast:i'lik, written on brown paper, sprinkled with

gold ; marbled margin throughout, except on the last six leaves ;

illuminated frontispiece on fol. 3
b

; size, gin. by 5 in.

1037
Pandnama.
Another copy of Farid-aldin 'Attar's Pandnama, with

the usual beginning. It is not dated, but, on fol. i
a a

seal of Mirkhan Rida 'Alt is found, with the date A. H.

1172 (A.D. 1758, 1759). College of Fort William.

No. 2319, ff. 30, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'Iik; size, 8 in.

by 5! in.

1038
The same.

Dated the i8th of Shawwal, A. H. 1191 (A.D. 1777,
November 1 9), by Ghulam 'All bin Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir

bin Shaikh Ahmad bin Abu Muhammad bin Muhammad
Husain. On the margin of ff. i b-2 1)

,
a short extract

from Baha-aldin 'Amili's (died A. H. ic>3O:=A. D. 1620,

1621) LL>. . ^,1) (see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1085-1088 ;

Kieu ii. p. 679 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 368, etc.).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2760, ff. 1-3", 2 coll., each 11. n ; careless Nasta'Iik,

mixed with Shikastu; size, 8^ in. by 5^ in.

1039
The same.

Dated the 4th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1209 (A.D.

1795, May 23).

No. 1345, ff. ii k-4?,
1>

)
2 coll., each It. 13; Nasta'Iik; size,

7j ' by 4l in-

1040
The same.

No date
; only the 2oth of Safar in the sixth year (of

whose reign, is not stated) appears in the colophon.

No. 242, ff. I4
b
-49

b
, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'Iik; size, gin.

by 5 in.

1041
The same.

No date. Beginning : ^\ \J>\^ ^l-Xi. jTxs^ J-*^..

At the top of the first and at the end of the last

page this poem is wrongly ascribed to Jalal-aldin

Rumi.

No. 3508, olim 7. J. 6, ff. I53
b
-i89, 2 coll., each 11. 13;

Nasta'Iik ; size, 7! in. by 4! in.

1042
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ;
no date. On

the margin a Turkish paraphrase of the initial bait :

Jjl

No. 3510, ff. 1-40, 2 coll., each 11. n; clear and distinct

Nasta'Iik ; size, 5| iu. by 3| in.

1043
Maiitik-altair.

Another copy of Farid-aldin 'Attar's Mantik-altair,

in which the composition of this mathnawi is fixed in

A.H. 583 (A.D. 1187), see the last verse but one, and

No. 1031, 5 above in this Cat. Beginning as usual.

As date appears only the 8th of Rabi'-althani, without

a year. Copied at Haidarabad at the request of Mir

'Ala-aldin.

No. 904, ff. 1 76, 2 coll., each 11. 1 5 ; clear and distinct Nasta'Iik
;

size, gj in. by 5! in.

1044
The same.

No date. Copied by Muhammad Salih ibn Haji
Sultan Husain Gilani.

No. 916, ff. I 22, 2 coll., each 11. 18-19 ; Nasta'Iik ; illuminated

frontispiece ;
the first two pages splendidly adorned

; size, 9 in.

by 4| in.

1045
The same.

Excellent copy, not dated.

No. 901, ff. 169, 2 coll., each 11. 15; very clear and distinct

Nasta'Iik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by 5 in.

1046
Jawahir-aldhat.

The only complete copy, as yet known, of Farid-

aldin 'Attar's Jawahir-aldhat or Jauhar-i-Dliat (fcee

above, No. 1031, 17), in three daftars.

First daftar, on fol. i b
, beginning



621 POETRY. 622

Second daftar, on fol. i62b
, beginning:

.
ft

.?. >o.?.

77n'reZ daftar, on fol. 335
b

, beginning :

This third and last daftar bears also the special title of

Hailajnama (s-t> j^W*).
which is chiefly devoted to the

divine mysteries revealed by the famous martyr of Sufic

lore, Mansur Hallaj (or rather Husain bin Mansur

Hallaj, who was put to death A.H. 3O9=A.D. 922, see

the Safinat-alauliya, No. 211); another complete copy
of this extremely rare poem is contained in No. 1048
below

;
a defective copy of the same is described in

Rieu ii. p. 577
a

;
it is printed in the Lucknow edition

of the Kulliyyat, pp. 583-77-
Dated A.H. 1139 (A.D. 1726, 1727), by Hfiji Mu-

hammad Hayat, of Banaras; it belonged formerly to

the College of Fort William (1825).

No. 2039, ff. 455, 4 coll., each 11. 19 i^ff. 178-211 contain only
2 coll.) ;

Nasta'llk ; size, lOj in. by 6 in.

1047
Another copy of the second daftar of the Jawahir-

aldhat.

<ti!lThis copy begins : Jl
j^>

Dated the loth of Shawwal, A.H. 1021 (A.D. 1612,

December 4).

No. Ill, fol. 1 1 3, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; small, but clear Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece; the last pages a little injured; size,

8 in. by 4J in.

1048

Another copy of the Hailajnama, or third daftar of

the Jawahir-aldhat. Beginning :

~

On fol. 3i
b there appears as another title for this

daftar, or rather for the whole of the Jauhar-i-Dhat,

just as in Rieu's copy of the first daftar, -.lJ^l^a.,
see

above, No. 1031, 17 (^j-oJL.^l^J
o> . a wU

jjt\ys~).

Dated the 2nd of Sal'ar, A.H. 902 (A.D. 1496, Oct. 10).

No. 776, ff. 342, 2 coll., each 11. 12; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

1049
Bisarnama.

Another copy of Farid-aldin 'Attar's Bisarnama,

beginning: Jl ^L^y j^-o^jl^Jtj ^, see above,

No. 1031, 7. No date.

No. 695, ff. i-z-22, 2 coll., each 11. 13; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, 6 in. by 4^ in.

1050
Haft Wadi.

Another very defective copy of Farid-aldin 'Attar's

Haft WadS (see above, No. 1031, 6), beginning: elb

Jl
(jl ialL> It is in a hopeless confusion,

all the verses being mixed together; it is moreover

incomplete at the end, and has two lacunas after ff. 2

and 4. The last bait on fol. 2 b corresponds to fol.

I47
a

,
1. n, in No. 559 (1031 in this Cat.), the first

bait on fol. 3" to fol. I49b, 1. 8, in the same copy.
The last bait on fol. 4

b
corresponds to fol. 150", 1. n,

the first on fol. 5
a to ful. I48

b
, 1. 7, in No. 559. Fol.

5
b

,
1. 10, is=fol. I48

b
,

1. 19 ; fol. 6b
,

1. 3 ab infra=fol.

147", 1. 18, and the last bait on fol. iob =fol. 149*, 1. 17,
in the same copy. The last leaf

(fol. 1 1) contains three

ghazals with the takhallus 'All.

No. 1921, ff. ii, 2 coll., each 11. 19; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk
; size, loj in. by 6 in.

1051

Tadhkirat-alauliya (Ujill i/Sj).
The fullest copy extant of Farid-aldin 'Attar's famous

biographies of eminentSufic Shaikhs, containing both the

first and the second part of the work
(Jjl

jJia-and
^.o jJLa.);

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 622, i and 2, No. 624, i and 2,

and No. 625, 9 and 10; Rieu i. p. 344 ;
W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp. 548-551 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav.

iii. p. 17 (where a list of the seventy-two Shaikhs of the

first part is given) ; Rehatsek, Catalogue raisonn^, p. 1 90,
No. 28; H. Khalfa ii. p. 258, and Melanges Asiatiques v.

p. 251. Abridgments of the same work have been
noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 551 (by 'Abd-

alwahid Balgrami), and in A. F. Mehren, p. 8
; a

poetical version by 'Allaf or Hafiz-i-'Allaf, composed
A.H. 821 (A.D. 1418), has been described in detail in

Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 210-215. The text of the

LJjiH ^XiJ
has been lithographed in Lahore, 1889 ant '

1891. On some extracts in German translation, comp.
W. Pertsch, loc. cit.

The first part (on ff. 1-279) comprises; after the

introduction and the index (on fol. 5), the following

seventy-two Shaikhs, to whose biographies there is

sometimes added on the margin by another hand the

date of death (which, however, is in many cases wrong,
or at least doubtful) : 1. Ja'far Sadik, on fol. 5

b
.

2. Uwais Kami, on fol. 9* (his death is fixed here in

A.H. 30= A. D. 650, 651, see the more correct date or

dates in Safinat-alauliya, No. 18). 3. Hasan Basri, on
fol. 1 4

a
(his death fixed here in A.H. i4o;=A.D. 757, 758,

see the correct date A.H. IIO= A.D. 728, 729, Safinat-

alauliya, No. 19). 4. Malik-i-Dinar, on fol. 23 (his

death fixed here in A.H. 150= A.D. 767 ; correct date

A.H. i37=A. D. 754, 755, Safinat-alauliya, No. 160).

5. Muhammad Wasi', on fol. 27
b
(died A.H. i6o=A.D.

776, 777). 6. Habib-i-'Ajaml, on fol. 28* (his death

fixed here in A.H. I25= A. 0.743; correct date A. H. 156
= A.D. 773, Safinat-alauliya, No. 161). 7. Abu Hazim

(here .yU.
as it seems) AlakkS, on fol. 3i

b
(his death

fixed in A.H. i5o=A.D. 767). 8. 'Atabah bin Ghulam,
on fol. 32* (his death fixed in the same year, correct

date A.H. 160 or i67=A.D. 776, 777 or 783, 784, Safinat-

alauliya, No. 164). 9. Rabi'a-i-'adawiyyah, on fol. 33".

10. Shaikh Fudail bin 'lyad, on fol. 42" (died A.H. 187
=A.D. 803). 11. Ibrahim Adham, on fol. 48b (his death

fixed here in A.H. 2oo=A.D. 815, 816; more correct

dates are A.H. 162, 161, or i6o=A.D. 778, 779, or 776,
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777, Safinat-alauliya, No. 97). 12. Bashar Hafi, on fol.

58b (died A.H. 227=A.D. 841). 13. Dhu-alnun Misri,

on fol. 63" (died A.H. 245=A.D. 859, 860). 14. Bayazid
Bistami,on fol. 74

a
(diedA.H. 26i=A.D.875). 15. 'Abd-

allah Mubarak, on fol. 99" (in Safinat-alauliya, No. 165,
bin Mubarak

;
instead of the more correct date of his

death, viz. A. H. i8i=A.D. 797, 798, there appears here

A.H. 20O=A.D. 815, 816). 16. Sufyan Thauri, on fol.

i O4b
(his death is fixed here in A.H. 205= A. D. 820, 821 ;

the usual dates are A.H. 161 or i62=A.D. 778, 779, see

Safinat-alauliya, No. 162). 17. Shakik Balkhi, on fol.

109" (his death is fixed here in A.H. 2 25= A. D. 840 ;
the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 167, gives A.H. i94=A.n. 809,810).
18. Imam Abu Hanifah Kufi, on fol. ii2b (for whose

death the preposterous date A. H. 205 is given, see the

correct statement in the Safinat-alauliya, No. 21).
1 9. Imam Shafi'i, on fol. 1 1 6b (his death is fixed here

in A. H. 209=A. D. 824, 825, instead of the usual date

204, Rajab=A. D. 820, January, see Safinat-alauliya,
No. 23). 20. Imam Ahmad Hanbal, on fol. I I9

b
(died

according to the statement here A.H. 250= A.D. 864,

according to the Safinat-alauliya, No. 24. A.H. 241 =
A.D. 855). 21. Da'ud Ta'i, on fol. I23

a
(the date of

his death, as given here, viz. A.H. 200, is wrong; it

was A.H. 162 or i65=A.D. 778, 779, or 781, 782,866

Safinat-alauliya, No. 163). 22. Harith Muhastibi, on

fol. 126" (died A.H. 243= A. D. 857, 858). 23. Abu
Sulaiman Darani, on fol. I28b. 24. Muhammad Simak,
on fol. 133*. 25. Muhammad bin Aslam al-Tusi. on fol.

I33
h

. 26. Ahmad bin Harb, on fol. 135*. 27. Hatim-

i-asamm, onfol. 137*. 28. Suhail bin 'Abdallah, on fol.

1 4 2" (his death is fixed here in A.H. 273=A.D. 886, 887,
whereas the Safinat-alauliya, No. 193, where Sahl is

read instead of Suhail, just as in Rosen's poetical version,

quoted above, gives A.H. 283=A.D. 896). 29. Ma'ruf

Karkhi,onfol.i52
a
(diedA.H.2OO= A.D.8i5). 30. Shaikh

Sari Sakati, on fol. I55
a

(his death is fixed here in A.H.

257=A. D. 871 ; the Safinat-alauliya, No. 28, gives A.H.

253, and in one copy 25O= A.D. 867 or 864). 31. Fath

Mausili, on fol. i6i a
. 32. Ahmad alhawari

(u^L.il
so

to be read instead of
(jj\y>.

in the text ; the date of

death, A.H. 203, is evidently a mere mistake for 230=
A.D. 844, 845, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 172, where,

however, the Shaikh is distinctly called Ahmad bin

Abi-alhawari), on fol. 162*. 33. Ahmad Khidrawaih,
or ratlier bin Khidrawaih Balkhi, on fol. i63

a
(died

A.H. 240= A.D. 854, 855). 34. Abu Turab Nakhshabi,
on fol. 167* (died A.H. 245= A.D. 859). 35. Yahya bin

Ma'adh Razi, on fol. i6g
b
(died A.H. 258=A.D. 872).

36. Shah Shuja' Kirmani, on fol. I77
b

(his death is

fixed here in A.H. 295=A.D. 907, 9o8,comp.the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 187). 37. Yusuf bin al-Husain, on fol.

I79
b
(died A.H. 3O4=A.D. 916, 917). 38. Abu Hafs

Haddad, on fol. i83
b

. 39. Hamdun Kassar, on fol.

189". 40. Mansur 'Ammar, on fol. i gob . 41. Ahmad
bin 'Asim al-antaki, on fol. I92

b
(his death is fixed

here in A.H. 24O= A.D. 854, 855). 42. 'Abdallah bin

Hakik, on fol. 194". 43. Shaikh Junaid Baghdad!, on
fol. i95

a
(died A.H. 297=A.D. 910). 44. 'Amr bin

'Uthman Makki, on fol. 214" (his death is fixed here in

A.H. 271= A.D. 884, 885 ; the usual date is A.H. 296 or

297= A.D. 908-910, see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 202).

45. Abu Sa'id Kharraz (Rosen : Khazzaz), on fol. 2i5
b

(died according to this copy A.H. 2 7 7= A.D. 890, 89 1
;
the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 194, fixes his death in A.H. 286, 285
or 287= A.D. 898-900). 46. Abu-alhusain Nuri, on
fol. 2i9

a
(died A.H. 297=A.D. 909, 910, as is stated

here, or A.H. 295=A.D. 907, 908, according to the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 201). 47. Abu 'Uthman Hiri, on
fol. 225

a
(died A.H.298=A.o. 910). 48. Abu Muhammad

Ruwaim, on fol. 230" (died A.H. 3O3=A.D. 915, 916).
49. Ibn 'Ata, on fol. 23 i b

(i.e. Abu-al 'abbas bin

'Ata, who died, according to the Safinat-alauliya,
No. 212, A.H. 309 = A.D. 922; here his death is

fixed in A.H. 3O7=A.D. 919, 920). 50. Abu 'Abdallah
bin al-Jalla, on fol. 236

b
(with the silly date of A.H.

205 or 250 for his death ; he died A.H. 3o6=A.D. 918,

919, see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 210). 51. Ibrahim
bin Da'ud Rakki, on fol. 237* (died A.H. 327=A.D. 938,

939; the Safinat-alauliya, No. 224, gives A.H. 326).
52. Yusuf-i-Asbat, on fol. 237

b
. 53. Abu Ishak

(correctly, according to the following copy and the

Safinat-alauliya, No. 228, Abu Ya'kub Ishak) Nah-

rajuri, on fol. 239a (died A.H. 33O=A.D. 941, 942).
54. Saninun Muhibb (or bin Muhibb), on fol. 241" (the
correct date of his death is A.H. 298=A.D. 910, 911 ;

see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 204 ; here he is wrongly
stated to have died A.H. 270). 55. Abu Muhammad
Muita'ish, on fol. 242

b
(died A.H. 328=A.D. 939, 940).

56. Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad bin Fadl, ou fol. 244*
(his death is fixed here in A.H. 3O9=A.D. 921, 922 ;

more correctly in the Safinat-alauliya, No. 217, in

A.H. 3i9= A.D. 931). 57. Abu-alhusain Fuslianji, on
fol. 245". 58. Muhammad bin 'All alhakSm altirmidhi,

on fol. 246* (he died, according to the statement here,

A.H. 26o= A.D. 873, 874; according to the Safinat-

aLiuliya, No. 182, A.H. 255= A.D. 869). 59. Abulnikr

Warrak, on fol. 251". 60. 'Abdallah Manazil, on fol.

253'' (see the Safinat-alauliya, No. 231, where his death

is fixed in A.H. 33i=A.D. 942, 943 ;
here he is stated

to have died A.H. 330). 61. 'Ali bin Sahl Isfahani, on

fol. 255" (his death is fixed here in A.H. 27o= A.D. 883,

884). 62. Khair-i-nassaj, on fol. 256
a

(his death is

fixed here in A.H. 305= A.D. 917, 918; the correct date

is that given in the Safinat-alauliya, No. 221, viz. A.H.

322= A.D. 934). 63. Abu-alkhair Akta', on fol, 257"

(died, according to tlie statement here, A.H. 34o= A.u.

951, 952; according to the Safinat-alauliya, No. 241,
A.H. 343= A.D. 954, 955). 64. Abu Hamzah Klmrasani,
on ful. 258* (died A.H. 29O= A.D. 903). 65. Shaikh-

alshuyukh Ahmad Masruk (bin Muhammad bin Masruk
in the Safinat-alauliya, No. 206), on fol. 259* (died A.H.

3OO=A.D. 912, 913, or A.H. 299, as the Safiuah states).

66. 'Abdallah Raughadi ((^Ai.. ,
as in Rosen, Persian

MSS., p. 215; in W. Pert sch, Berlin Cat., pp. 548-550,
he is always called Rau'adi, (js.j.},

on fol. 26oa
(his

death is fixed in A.H. 29O=A.D. 903). 67. 'Abdallah

Maghribi (in the Safinat-alauliya, No. 191, AbA 'Abd-

allah Maglmbi), on fol. 26i a
(his death is fixed here

' in A.H. 299=A.D. 911, 912; the Sufinah gives A.H.

279=A.D. 892, 893). 68. Abu 'Ali Jurjani, on fol. 262*.

69. Abubakr Kattaui (so here .jQ , comp. the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 223), on fol. 263
a
(died A.H. 322= A.D. 934).

70. Shaikh-i-Kabir Abu 'Abdallah (Muhammad) Khaiif
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(or Lin Khafif, as the Safinat-alauliya, No. 144, reads),

on fol. 266b (died A.H. 37i=A.o. 981, 982). 71. Abu
Muhammad Jurairi, on fol. 271* (died A.II. 3ii=A.D.
923, 924, or. as the Safinat-alauliya, No. 215, states,

A.H. 312). 72. Husain bin Mansur Hallaj, on fol. 272
b

(the wrong date of A.H. 280 is given here for his death
;

the correct one is A.H. 3O9=A.D. 922, see the Stifinat-

alauliya, No. 211).

1\\\a first part concludes on fol. 279'', and is followed,

after a short remark : pc ^-l -~"'^ * t-*J^

,u * .Si
"-Hi;.}

a**j\
,S L^-LJH

jo i^jb^, by a second part or tort of appendix, con-

taining twenty-five additional biographies, viz. : 73. Abu-
alhasan Kharakani, on fol. 280". 74. Mamshad or Mim-
shad Dinawari, on fol. 283

b
. 75. Ibrahim Khawwas, on

fol. 284b . 76. Abubakr Shibli, on fol. 287". 77. Abu
Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair, on fol. 290''. 78. Abu-al'abbas

Kassab, on fol. 295a . 79. Abu 'AH Dakkak, on fol.

296'. 80. Abu Nasr Sarraj, on fol. 299b . 81. Abu-
alfadl Hasan, on fol. 3oo

a
. 82. Abu-alkasim Nasrabadi,

on fol. 3OO
b

. 83. Abu Hamzah Baghdad!, on fol. 3O2
a

.

84. Abubakr Tamistani, on fol. 303". 85. Ibrahim

Shaibani, on fol. 3O3
b

. 86. Abu 'Amr (so here, ji--c ;

in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 550, 1. 14, Abu 'Umar)
Najid, on fol. 304''. 87. Abu-alhusain (in the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 229, and in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 549, 1. 4 ab infra, Abu-alhasau) 'Ali alsa'igh, on fol.

305". 88. Abubakr Wasiti, on fol. 3O5
b

. 89. Abu
Ja'far Khuldi, on fol. 308''. 90. Abu 'Ali Rudbari,
on fol. 3O9a. 91. AWi-alhusain Hasiri ((C^^^a. ,

in

the Safinat-alauliya, No. 266, Hasri if^^a. ;
in W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 549, 1. 3 ab infra, and p. 550,
1. 16, Khadiri

\jj^>-},
on fol. 310". 92. Abu Ishak

Shahriyari Kazariini, on fol. 3ii
a

. 93. Abu-al'abbas

Sayyari, on fol. 3ii
b

. 94. Abu-al'abbas Nahawandi,
on fol. 3i2

a
. 95. Abu 'AH Thakafi, on fol. 3izb.

96. Abubakr Saidalani, on fol. 3i3
b
. 97. Imam Mu-

hammad Bakir, on fol. 313*'.

Beginning of the whole work : J-<ijL>

Dated the 25th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1091 (A.D.

1680, July 23). Pol. 313 badly injured. Many anno-

tations and additions on the margin, by the same hand,
as it seems, which copied the appendix.

No. 1299, ff. 314, 11. 17-27; Nasta'llk ; ff. 37-46 and 280-314
(the whole of the appendix or second part) supplied by other

hands, the latter part in a sort of Shikasta ; size, 10^ in. by 51 in.

1052
Another copy of the same.

Another very old, but undated copy of the first part
of the Tadhkirat-alauliya, worm-eaten and injured in

many places. It contains the biographies of seventy
Shaikhs only (agreeing with the preceding copy, except
where a discrepancy is clearly indicated in the following

list). Nos. 63 and 66 of the preceding copy are missing
here. 1. On fol. 8b

;
2. on fol. 13"; 3. on fol. 20;

IND. OFF.

4. on fol. 32"; 5. on fol. 37
b

; 6. on fol. 38
b

; 7. on

fol. 42
b

; 8. on fol. 43
b

; 9. on fol. 45
tt

; 10. on fol. 52";
11. on fol. 56"; 12. onfol.68b

;
13. on fol. 75" ; 14. on

fol. 90"; 15. on fol. I23
b

; 16. on fol. 130''; 17. on

fol. 136", Khwajah 'Ali Shakik (in the index, on fol. 7",

Abu 'Al! Shakik); 18. on fol'. i4O
b

; 19. on fol. 145'';

20. on fol. I5o
b

;
21. on fol. 154"; 22. on fol. 158";

23. on fol. i6i a
; 24. on fol. 164*; 25. on fol. i64

b
;

26. on fol. i66b
;
27. on fol. 169"; 28. Khwajah Suhail

bin 'Abdalliih Tustari (in the index, Khwajah Sahl bin

'Abdallah), on fol. I72
b

;
29. on fol. I79b ; 30. on fol.

i82 b
;
31. on fol. 187"; 32. on fol. i88a

;
33. on fol.

i89
b

; 34. on fol. I92
b

; 35. on fol. 195"; 36. on fol.

200"; 37. on fol. 202*; 38. Khwajah Hafs ^^U. (?),

but correctly in the index, Abu Hafs Haddad, on fol.

207" ; 39. Khwajah Hamid Kassar (correctly in the

index, Hamdun Kassar), on fol. 2O9
b

;
40. on fol. 2 iob ;

41. on fol. 2i2 a
; 42. on fol. 213"; 43. on fol. 2i3

b
;

44. Khwajah 'Umar bin 'Uthnian (both in text and

index), on fol. 22 i a
; 45. on fol. 223**; 46. on fol. 225

b
;

47. Khwajah 'Uthman Hirl (both in text and index), on

fol. 23O
b

;
48.= 50 in the preceding copy, Khwajah

'Abdallah bin Jalla, on fol. 235
a

; 49.= 48 in the pre-

ceding copy, on fol. 236
a

; 50.= 49 in the preceding

copy, Ibn 'Attar (in the index), on fol. 237b ; 51. on
fol. 241"; 52. on fol. 242"; 53. Ya'kub Ishak alnah-

rajuri (correctly in the index, Abu Ya'kub Ishak), on
fol. 244"; 54. on fol. 245b ; 55. on foil 248a ; 56. in

the index Fudail appears instead of Fadl, on fol. 249b ;

57. on fol. 25ob ; 58. on fol. 25i
b

; 59. on fol. 255
:l

;

60. Khwajah 'Abdallah Mubarak (both in text and

index), on fol. 256b ; 61. 'Ali Isfahan! (in the index,
Abu 'Ali Sahl Isfahan!), on fol. 258^ ;

62. on fol. 259" ;

63. = 64 in the preceding copy, on fol. 26ob . 64.= 65 in

the preceding copy, Khwajah Ahmad Ma'riif (in the

index correctly, Masruk), 011 fol. 262a
; 65.= 67 in the

preceding copy, 'Abdallah Ahmad al-Maghribi, on fol.

262 b
; 66.= 68 in the preceding copy, on fol. 263

b
;

67.=69 in the preceding copy, on fol. 264a ;
68.= 70 in

the preceding copy, 'Abdallah Khafif (in the index cor-

rectly, Abu 'Abdallah), on fol. 266b
;
69.=71 in the

preceding copy, Abu Muhammad Hariri
(i^^a.),

in

the index, Muhammad Hariri, on fol. 269
b

;
70.= 72 in

the preceding copy. In the index a 7ist bab (dealing
with Abu Muhammad Ja'far bin Muhammad) is an-

nounced, viz. :

-i-HLs.-* ^ , but in the text there is no trace whatever of

this biography.

Beginning : Jl J-iib. jl^-U ^ <Sl ,.v ,U . Copied

by 'Sayyid Nur Muhammad bin Sayyid 'Abd-allatif

Husaiiii. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2057, ff. 271,11. 15 ; Naskhl
; partly collated; size, 8Jin.

1053
The same.

This copy of the first part of the Tadhkirat-alauliya

comprises, according to the index on ff. 5
b-6 b

, seventy-
three biographies ;

but in the text itself the number of

biographical accounts amounts to seventy only, and

even of these four are entirely missing. There are

s s
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consequently wanting here Nos. 18-20, 45, 71, and 72
of No. 1051 above. 1. On fol. 6b

; 2. on fol. iob ; 3. on

fol. i6b ; 4. on fol. 28"; 5. on fol. 33"; 6. on fol. 34*;
7. on fol. 38

b
;

8. on fol. 39
b

;
9. on fol. 4i

a
; 10. on

fol. 52
b

; 11. on fol. 61"; 'l2. on fol. ?6
a

;
13. on fol.

82"; 14. on fol. 94
a

;
15. on fol. ii5

b
;

16. on fol.

1 20s
;

17. Abu 'Ali Shakik (as in the index of the

preceding copy), on fol. 124*; 1 8-20. missing, although
the catch-words are all right ; 21. on fol. 129"; 22. on

fol. 132*; 23. on fol. i34
a

; 24. on fol. i37
b

; 25. on

fol. 1 38* ;
26. Muhammad bin Harb(in the index cor-

rectly, Ahmad bin Harb), on fol. I39
a

; 27. on fol. i4O
b

;

28. Isma'il bin 'Abdallah Sirri, on fol. 144%' 29. on

fol. 154"; 30. on fol. I56
b

; 31. on fol. i6i b ; 32. on

fol. i62 b
;
33. oufol. i63

b
; 34. on fol. 1 67"; 35. on fol.

i69
b

;
36. on fol. 176"; 37. on fol. 178*; 38. 011 fol.

i8i b
; 39. on fol. i85b ; 40. on fol. i87

a
;

41. 011 fol.

188''; 42. on fol. I90
a

;
43. on fol. I9o

b
; 44. on fol.

207"; 45. missing; 46. Abu-alhusain Thauri (in the

index correctly, NuH), on fol. 2iob ; 47. 'Uthmau

(instead of Abu 'Uthman) Hiri, on fol. 212*; 48. on

fol. 214; 49. Ibn 'Attar, both in text and index, on

fol. 2i5
b

;
50. on fol. 219" ;

51. on fol. 22oa ; 52. on

fol. 22ob
;

53. Abu Ya'kub bin Ishak, on fol. 222";
54. on fol. 223

b
;

55. on fol. 225
a

; 56. on fol. 226a
;

57. on fol. 226b
,
last line; 58. on fol. 227

b
; 59. on

fol. 232
a

;
60. on fol. 234*; 61. on fol. 235*; 62. Abu-

alkhairNafsaj,onfol.235
b

;
63. onfol.236

b
;
64.= 66 in

No.io5i above; 65.=64 in the same copy, on fol. 238";
C6.= 65 in the same copy, on fol. 239a ; 67. 'Abdallah

Ahmad Maghribi, as in No. 65 of the preceding copy,

iinfol. 239b ; 68. on fol. 24Ob ; 69. on fol. 241"; 70. on

fol. 243
b

Beginning as in the two preceding copies. No date.

No. 1271, ff. 248, 11. 1 7 ; irregular NastaTik, written by different

hands ; size, ic| in. by 6| in.

1054

A fragment of the same.

This incomplete copy breaks off in the biography of

Shaikh Junaid Baghdad! (No. 43 in the preceding

copies), which begins on fol. 152" and forms here the

forty-first biography.

Beginning as usual.

No. 992, ft i-i6S b
, 11. 19 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik

; size,

I of in. by 6f in.

1055

Diwan-i-Kamal Isma'il (J-ou^l JUS ^jj*).
The lyrical poems of Kamal-aldin Isma'il bin Jamal-

aldin Muhammad bin 'Abd-alrazzak of Isfahan, who was

a pupil of Suhrawardi, panegyrist of the Sa'id family,

and is usually called ^Uil J^- He was tortured to

death by the Moghuls, A.H. 635 (A.D. 1237, 1238);

comp. Haft Iklim, No. 870, col. 441 in this Cat.;

Bodleian Cat, Nos. 638-643; Eieu ii. p. 581; W.

Peilsch, Berlin Cat., p. 783; A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 454 ;
see also Butkhana, No. 23 in Bodleian Cat.,

col. 199, and Atashkada, No. 416, ib., col. 297. This

diwiui consists of the following parts :

1. Kasidas and tarkibbands, on fol. i b
,
with a short

mathnawi and two kit'as at the end. Beginning of the

first kasidah :

SJ^kljJI
^L^J ^ l^jUj JJ J^La-

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 2O9
a

:

2. A large series of kit'as, intennixed with a few

ghazals, on fol. 2i3
b

. Beginning :

f^ / w

3. Ghazals, without any order, on fol. 3 19
b

, beginning:

4. Ruba'is, on fol. 359'', beginning :

^jl y ~x ^1

Dated by Sultan 'Ali of Mashhad, A.H. 905 (A.D.

1499, 1500).

No. 1023, ff. 412, 2 coll., each 11. 17; beautiful and clear

Nasta'lik ; an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each

part, a vignette on fol. I", all the headings throughout in gold ;

size, 10 in. by 6| in.

1056

Another copy of the same.

Contents :

Kaijidas, tarkibbands, and a few kit'as, beginning, on

A short mathnawi, kit'as, and a few ghazals ;
the

mathnawi, on fol. 228b
,
is the same as in the preceding

copy ;
the first kit'ah begins (on fol. 232

b
)

: tJ
t

Ruba'is, on fol. 325", beginning as in the preceding

copy.

Dated by Habib-allah, the son of the Kadi Barkhwur-

dar, the 27th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1036 (A.D. 1627,

Aug. 9). Some various readings and marginal additions.

No. 2455, ff. 393. 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik; ff. I and

95-98 later supplied; size, loin, by 6J in.

1057

A slightly defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas, tarkibbands, marathi, etc., on fol. Ib, begin-

ning : Jl l^JU-j j-i
uyU-a (j\.

Kit'as, intermixed with a few ghazals and kasidas,

on fol. 2ii b , beginning :

At the end of this part (on fol. 3i4
b
).

the same

mathnawi as in the two preceding copies.

Ghazals, without any order, on fol. 318'', beginning :

~|

Ruba'is, on fol. 368
b

, beginning : sjUjJ ]

.-., corresponding to the third ruba'i on
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fol. 407" in No. 1023 (1055 in this Cat.); this part is

incomplete at the end, it breaks off with the first bait

of a ruba'S, corresponding to fol. 401, last line, in

No. 1023. The initial ruba'i of the two preceding

copies is found here on fol. 37o
b

,
first line.

No. 510, ft'. 406, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ; an illuminated frontispiece

at the beginning of each p:irt ;
Nasta'llk ;

the first pages injured ;

size, 8 in. by 3^ in.

1058

Diwan-i-Athir Aumani
(^Ujl^-JI &]}>*)

The lyrical poems of Athir-aldin 'Abdallah of Auman

(near Hamodan), who flourished under Hulagukhan,
and was a younger contemporary of Kamal-aldin Isma'il

of Isfahan, with whom he contended in poetry and ex-

changed poetical epistles; comp. Haft Iklim, No. 1035,

col. 454 above in this Cat. ; Atashkada, No. 596

(Bodleian Cat, col. 283) ; Butkhana, No. 25 (ib., col.

199); Makhzan-algharaib, No. 14 (ib.,
col. 317); A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 17, No. 51. According to the

Atashkada he died A.H. 656 (A. D. 1258), according to

Taki Kashi A.H. 665 (A.D. 1266, 1267). This diwan

consists chiefly of kasidas and kit'as, intermixed with

some tarkibbands, gbazals, and ruba'is.

Beginning :

l .-_-?- -
O"-=-j,jl

j sL

s-U-i-o objl jj\ tr-tr* jr** j*

Dated the 24th of Shawwal, A.H. 1069 (A.D. 1659,

July 15), by 'Abd-alrakib.

No. 328, ff. 295-377, 2 coll., each 11. 18
;
clear Nnsta'lik ; size,

loj in. by 5^ in.

1059

Diwan-i-Saif-i-Isfarang

The lyrical poems of Saif-aldin A' raj of Isfara or

Isfarang, nine farsangs south of Marghinan in Transox-

ania, see Haft Iklim, No. 1524, col. 494 above in this

Cat. But the dates given there about his lifetime fall

about a hundred years short of the correct ones
;
the

same remark applies to the short preface in this copy,

where his death is fixed in A.H. 558 or even 552 (!),
and

the Khulasat-alafkar, No. 126 (Bodleian Cat., coll. 306
and 307), where he is stated to have died A.H. 583 (!);

according to the most trustworthy sources he was born

A.H. 581 (A.D. 1185, 1186) and died A.H. 666 (A.D.

1267, 1268); see Atashkada, No. 711 (Bodleian Cat.,

col. 286), and Taki Kashi, No. 37 (A. Sprenger, CatuL,

p. 17). The Butkhana, No. 43 (Bodleian Cat., col. 200),

also' fixes his death at a similar period, viz. in A.H.

652 or 660 (A.D. 1254 or 1262) ; other copies of this

diwan are described in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 644 and 645 ;

Rieu ii. p. 581 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 561 ;

W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 782 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylo-

graphes, p. 330 ;
J. Auraer, p. 9.

This diwau contains :

Kasidas, in alphabetical order, except the first
;

beginning of the initial poem, on fol. i
b

:^j_j^. u.^
:l MU *.b.

o\ elii

Mukatta'at, on fol. 174", beginning: ^ allU

J\ o-^jb-u.
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2 1 2, beginning :

Ruba'is, on fol. 240", beginning :

Tarji'bands, on fol. 151^, beginning :

\j

Tliis copy, which is dated in the preface A.H. 1026

(A.D. 1617), is in a very bad state; many pages are

severely injured, especially ff. 1-40 and 210-254. A
short preface in prose on fol. i

a
.

No. 573, ff. 254, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece on fol. i
b

; size, n^in. by 6$ in.

Jalftl-aldin Rtimi (Nos. 1O60-1115).

1060
Mathnawi

(u?jJLi-).

An excellent old copy of the renowned mathnawi or

Mathnawi-i-ma'nawi (the spiritual mathnawi) by Mau-

lana Jalal-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad Baha-aldin

bin Husain albalkhi, best known as Jalal-aldin Rumi,

who was born in Balkh, A.H. 604 (A.D. 1207), and

died in Iconium, A.H. 672 (A.D. 1273); cpmp.
on this

work and the biography of the poet, Rieu ii. p. 584 sq.;

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 646-675 ;
W. Pertsch, Mo. 42, I a,

and Berlin Cat., p. 783 sq.; G. Flugel i. p. 514 sq ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 489 sq.; Eosen, Persian MSS.,

pp. 1 73 and 1 74 ;
J. Aumer, pp. 14-16; Ouseley, Biogr.

Notices, p. 1 12 fq., etc.; comp. also the Manakib-al'arifin

(No. 630 in this Cat.); Safinat-alauliya, No. 137 (ib.,

col. 289) ;
Haft Iklim, No. 558 (ib., col. 418), and Ethe,

Die mystische, didactische und lyrische Poesie etc. der

Perser, Hamburg, 1888, pp. 26-31. The mathnawi

has been printed (respectively lithographed) in Bombay,
A.H. 1262, 1266, 1273, 1280, 1294, and A.D. 1890 ;

in

Lucknow, A.H. 1282; in Tabriz, A.H. 1264; in Bulak,

with the Turkish commentary of Isma'il Ankirawi,

A.H. 1251 and 1268; in Constantinople, A.H. 1289;
in Tahran, A.H. 1299 (the best of all, by Muhammad
Tiihir Mustaufi). Portions of this poem have been

translated into German in Tholuck's Bluthensammlung

morgenl'and. Mystik, p. 53 sq.; and by G. Rosen,

'Mesnewi oder Doppelverse etc.,' Leipzig, 1849; into

English (the first book only) by J. W. Redliouse,

London, 1 88 1 (Triibner's Oriental Series) ;
extracts are

also found in S. Robinson's
' Persian Poetry for English

Readers,' 1883, pp. 367-382. An abridged English

translation of the whole work, an excellent specimen

of sound scholarship, has been published by E. H.

Whinfield,
' Masnavi i ma'navi,' London, 1887 (Triib-

ner's Oriental Series).

The present copy is dated the 5th of Dhu-alhijjah,

A.H. 834 (A.D. 1431, Aug. 14), see the colophon:

^' ^^ ? *
S S 2
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11 * "

'iXx*" <uLj\.,j. cr-jJJ.,
and contains :

Preface of Daftar I, on ful. i
1

', beginning: ,j

(532

Daftar I, on fol. 2b
, beginning :

Preface of Daftar II, on fol. 42*, beginning: ^Lj

tU-a.^jf S-S
..j

Jl .uTj^jj ^jeiiyi JU- obb ^ e

Daftar II, on fol. 42
b

, beginning:

j^*/ -^ >
(J?'*' ^>-"*-r.

w
. ic*-Mr*

Preface of Daftar III, on fol. 77
a

, beginning: AjLj

Daftar III, on fol. 77'', beginning:

,L> & . Jui c^
1

;-! 5.S ^iij (read ..-<j)

Preface of Daftar IV, on fol. 124", beginning:

Daftar IV, on fol. i24
b

, beginning:

sJ

Preface of Daftar V, on fol. 16^, beginning :

^1 Jut) L21
JI^ A^lsr*^ ill

Jl
(Jy^~ (^La^UJJ jl

1O 1

l*^"^'
-

Daftar V, on fol. 163^, beginning :

\\ <^ n
> y '

,^J
5J

^jJ
JJ I

Preface of Daftar VI, on fol. 2o6a
, beginning :

~Ji
-5 f p"*-**"'

Daftar VI, on fol. 2o6b
, beginning:

J^ -U

Bibliotheca Leydeniaua.

No. 2709, ff. 252,4coll.,eachll. 29; clear and distinct Nasta'lik;

a large vignette on fol. 2", the whole of fol. 2b luxuriously illumi-

nated; fine illuminated frontispieces besides on if. 42
b

, 77
b
, I24

b
,

i63
b
,
and 2o6b

; size, 10^ in. by 7 in.

1061

Another copy of the same.

Another beautiful old copy of the mnthnawi with the

same prose-prefaces, except at the beginning of the

fourth IIafter, which opens at once with the initial

bait: TJ! jil V~i (j\. Daftar I, on fol. i b
; II, on

fol. 75
b

; III, on fol. I42
b

; IV, on fol. 2.3i
b

; V, on

fol. 302
b

; VI, on fol. 382^ The right order of if. i-

20 is: i, 3-8, 19, 9-18, 20. Copied A. H. 871 (A. i>.

1466, 1467).

No. 1695, ff. 470, 2 centre-coll, each 11. 17, and a third

on the margin, 11. 28 ; excellent Nasta'lik ; an illuminated frontis-

piece at the beginning of each daftar; the first two page*

splendidly ndoraed ; ornaments throughout ; size, 10^ in. by

6$ iu.

1062
The same.

A third excellent old copy, dated A. H. 910 (A. D.

i54> 1505)-

Contents :

Fihrist of Daftar I (ij)^.* Jjl jZi* o^j, on

fol. i b
, beginning: JTy) ^xi y^^j sLiJ

jl ^U-SCa-j^ ujui jjkl

L>

Preface of Daftar I, on fol. 3
b

, beginning: i_>bxJI IX

Daftar I, on fol. 7
b

: Tfi ^ j\ ji-iJ
.

Fihrist of Daftar II, on fol. 7 9
b

, beginning:

j\jL. ^joijj '!, JUi

Preface of Daftar II, on fol. 8i b, beginning: uL.j

Daftar II, on fol. 83
b

:

Fihrist of Daftar III, on fol. I47
b

, beginning: t

~fi uLs-U o^r^ e)/ j jfy ^~> J&>jf.
Preface of Dnftar III, on fol. i5O

b
, beginning: JjJ

Daftar III, on fol. i5i
b

: Jl ^jJl j.!^- (>U *W-

/'t'/imt of Daftar IV, on fol. 237
b

, beginning : ^

Preface of Daftar IV, on fol. 239
b

, beginning :

~n so** j ii.

Daftar IV, on fol. 24 i b : Jl jU 'U-^ u\.

Fihrist of Daftar V, on fol. 309, beginning :

M - -f
m fff

Jl (Surah 2, 262)^r-JaJl ^ i^l J^=* ijl-

W
Preface of Daftar V, on fol. 31 i

b
, beginning :

7
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Daftar V, on fol. 313'' : Jl ^.jJl

Fihrist of Daftar VI, on fol. 393
b

, beginning : JVj-

Preface of Daftar VI, on fol. 395", beginning:~

Daftar VI, on fol. 397'': ~JI
,.1

J->

No. 1808, ff. 482, 4 coll., each 11. 17 ;
distinct Nasta'lik; an

illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each daftar ; the first

two pages of each richly adorned ; size, ioA ;n. by 7 in.

1063
The same.

This copy contains :

A general prose-introduction, intermixed with math-

nawi-baits, on the purport of the mathnawi, beginning,

on fol. i b :

^Ij J> j* L.J ^U
Ct . o L L

,

Daftar I, on fol. 9
b

(without the prose-preface) :

Preface of Daftar II, on fol. 84" : :l

c ^- ^

Daftar II, on fol. 84'' : Jl

Preface of Daftar III, on fol. 151":

|_S'-

Daftar III, on fol. i5i
b

: Jl jil -\^> <j\.

Preface of Daftar IV, on fol. 238* : "~fi
>]J1 o-^\-

Daftar IV, on fol. 238
b

: Jl ^jJI J <jH L^ (f\.

Preface of Daftar VI (which, as a note on the top

remarks, is by mistake inserted here), on fol. 309" :

(so deliberately changed from the correct + .t.
.'.)

C /
Daftar V, on fol. 3O9b : Jl ^j iS ^jJl *l . s-i.

Preface of Daftar V (here wrongly inserted instead

of the sixth), on fol. 389" : ^ j^
Jl

cjjtJ^i..

Daftar VI, on fol. 389^: ~H ^L-a. Ji y^
The copy ends on fol. 474b, and is dated i6th of

Sha'ban, A. H. 1005 (A.I). 1597, April 4). A later

note states, that it was bought at Burhanpur, in Rajah,
A. H. 1018 (A. D. 1609, October), and the purchaser

appears to have added the prose-prefaces, since at the

end of the preface of Daftar VI (before the beginning
of Daftar V) the date A. H. 1019, 24th of Dhu-alka'dah

(A. D. 1 6n , February 7), is given, and at the end of the

preface of DaftarV (before Daftar VI), A. H. 1021 (A.D.

1612, 1613). On fol. 475 about two pages of the end
of Daftar VI, which are greatly injured, are repeated,

probably by the Fame purchaser, with the same two

dates 1005 and 1018. Collated and annotated through-

out.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2875, ff. 475, 2 centre-coll, each 11. 15, and a third on

the margin, 11. 30 ;
small Nasta'lik ; size, 7f in. by 44 in.

1064
The same.

The preface of Daftar V is wanting in this copy ;
all

the other prefaces agree with those in the preceding

copies.
Daftar I, on fol. i b

; II, on fol. 42" ; III, on fol. 82" ;

IV, on fol. 133"; V, on fol. I74
b

; VI, on fol. 220^.

Daftar III is dated the I9th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.M.

1029 (A.D. 1620, Nov. 15); Daftar VI, the 27th of

Muharram, A. H. 1030 (A. D. 1620, Dec. 22), by 'Abd-

alwahid ibn Kadi 'Abd-alwahhab alsari, in the city of

Burhanpur. According to the colophon at the end

of Daftar III, the first daftar of the mathnawi contains

3995 baits, the second 3895, the third 4755, the fourth

3800, the fifth 4318, the sixth 5193; that makes

together 25,956, but the total sum indicated in this

colophon is 26,016, or 26,060, and that given in the

colophon of Daftar VI, 26,242. The right number we,

should suppose to be 26,016, produced by reading 3860
instead of 3800 (c^-a-ij

j .n : .?.

J\JA
for Jj& s-~

.> ^ -
.*.

<t)
for the fourth daftar.

Many pages are severely damaged ;
a great number

of them is quite brown with damp. Numerous glosses

and additions on the margin.

No. 1886, ff. 1-269, 4 coll., each 11. 25-32 ;
careless Nasta'lik ;

written by different hands on different paper; size, 13 in. by

71 '

1065

The same.

All the daftars have the usual prose-prefaces, the

preface of the first, on fol. i
b

,
breaks off at the end of

the first page.
Daftar I, on fol. 2 b ; II, on fol. 48b ; III, on fol. 90*';

IV, on fol. i45
b

; V, on fol. i95
b

; VI,_
on fol. 245''

(the preface of the last begins here : Uic

This copy was transcribed by Muhammad Tahir ibn

Kadi Muhammad'Ali in the citadel of j-.ljJjS^belonging
to Sultan Muhammad 'Adilshah) ;

the first daftar was

finished the lath of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1066 (A.D. 1656,

Sept. i); the second, the I3th of Dhu-alhijjah in the

same year (A.D. 1656, Oct. 2); the third, the I2th of

Muharram, A. H. 1067 (A. D. 1656, Oct. 31); the fourth,

the 7th of Safar in the same year (A. D. 1656, Nov. 25) ;

the fifth, the 8th of Rabi'-alawwal (A. D. 1656, Dec. 25) ;

and the sixth, the 6th of Jumada-alawwal (A.D. 1657,

Feb. 20). Occasionally various readings and short

glosses on the margin.

No. 8270, olim n. J. 8, ff. 398, 4 coll., each 11. 15 ; N.-istallk ;

a large illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each daftar ;

size, 13-! in. by 8| in.
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1066
Tlie same.

All the usual prefaces are found here, as well as

numerous marginal glosses and a few various readings.

Preface of Daftar I, on fol. i b.

Daftar I, on fol. 2b .

Preface of Daftar II, on fol. 46*.

Daftar II, on fol. 46^.

Preface of Daftar III, on fol. 86 a
.

Daftar III, on fol. 86b .

Preface of Daftar IV, on fol. 138".

Daftar IV, on fol. 138^.
Preface of Daftar V, on fol. 180", beginning as in No.

1063: ~fi ex-^.ji-^i.^s** o>^ O Xj-ib jlTtj
A-Jljj.

Daftar V, on fol. i8ob .

Preface of Daftar VI, on fol. 228".

Daftar VI, on fol. 228*.

A short epilogue in prose, on fol. 282", beginning :

J|

""
Dated Shawwal, A. H. 1069 (A. D. 1659, June-July).

No. 3321, olim 17. J. 3, ff. 282, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik ;

size, 9} in. by jf in.

1067
The same.

This copy consists of two different parts ;
the first

three daftars are written by Nusratkhan at Shahja-

hanabad (the first two in the ninth, the third in the

twelfth year of ^ vj^, which, if 'Alamgir's reign

is meant, would be A. H. 1076, 1077 and 1079, 1080

respectively=A.D. 1666 and 1669); the last three daftars

by Diya-allah ibn Sayyid Khan Muhammad Husaini

Balgrami, A. H. 1079 (A. D. 1668, 1669); numerous

marginal glosses and various readings. The copy con-

cludes, on fol. 432, with the introduction of 'Abd-allatif

bin 'Abdallah al-'Abbasi (see below, Nos. 1088-1090), to

DaftarVI: ~fi ^\3y^ ti-U Ls~>j1 o j^Ji^j ^1,

and we may conclude from this, that the second half of

the copy was transcribed from one of the well-known

editions of the mathnawi, compiled by 'Abd-allatif.

The prefaces of the first and the third daftar are want-

ing ;
the other four are complete.

Daftar I, on fol. ib
; II, on fol. 76^ ; III, on fol. I47

b
;

IV, on fol. 222b
; V, on fol. 2831'; VI, on fol. 355^.

No. 3827, olim n. J. 14, ff. 432, 2 centre-coll, and I margin-
col. (ff. 1-221, 11. 17 in the centre, and 11. 30-32 in the margin,
written in very careless and irregular Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in. by

4! in.; ff. 222-432, 11. 19 in the centre, 11. 38 in the margin,
written in very small, but distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 9! in. by 5^ in.).

1068
The same.

Good copy, with all the prose-prefaces, finished on a

Sunday (jL5ll ^ ^) in Safar, A.H. 1085 (A. D. 1674,

May-June).
Daftar I, on fol. i

b
; II, on fol. 75

b
; III, on fol. M2b

;

IV, on fol. 227
b

; V, on fol. 295
b

; VI, on fol. 373
b

.

No. 2451, ff. 459, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on

the margin, 11. 32 ; small, but clear Nasta'lik ;
an illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each daftar ; size, gj in. by 5 in.

1069
The same.

All the prefaces are wanting in this copy.
Daftar I, on fol. i b ; II, on fol. 49

b
; III, on fol. 92

b
;

IV, on fol. I48
a

; V, on fol. 191"; VI, on fol. 24 i
b

.

Dated the 25th of Rajab, A. H. 1098 (A. D. 1687,
June 6), by Muzaffar-aldin Husain. Purchased at

Haidarabad, 1774.

No. 160, ff. 299, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; small Nasta'lik ; an
illuminated heading at the beginning of each daftar ; size, 10^ in.

by 6j in.

1070
The same.

In this copy, which isolated the 23rd of Dhu-alhijjah,
in the 38th year of 'Alamgir's reign (=A. H. 1105,
A. D. 1694, Aug. 15), by Muhammad Kasim, the first

and second daftars have no special heading at all ; from

the third onwards every daftar is preceded by a fihrigt

(see No. 1062 above). Daftar III, on fol. I22 a
; IV,

on fol. I9i
b

; V, on fol. 254" ; VI, on fol. 326. There

are no prefaces in this copy.

No. 2052, ff. 407, 4 coll., with very irregular lines (16-18) ;

Nasta'lik ; many small damages throughout ; size, 9?- in. by 5$ in.

1071
The same.

All the usual prefaces are found here
;
on ff. i~7

a

a detailed essay on Jalal-aldin Rumi's life and works is

given, beginning:
f\s. ^LJ^j*. ell* jLi^U tS c....

.LL^jji .xts* ^.JjJI JiU- "^ 5/sUi^ly* jJU

Jl o^i-b (<^U>.i j^J
.

Preface of Daftar I, on fol. 7".

Daftar I, on fol. 8h .

Preface of Daftar II, on fol. 52".

Daftar II, on fol. 53".

Preface of Daftar III, on fol. 93*.

Daftar III, on fol. 93''.

Preface of Daftar IV, on fol. I45
b

.

Daftar IV, on fol. 1461.

Preface of Daftar V, on fol. 189*.

Daftar V, on fol. i89
b

.

Preface of Daftar VI, on fol. 239
b

.

Daftar VI, on fol. 240*.

Some leaves are injured and supplied by the first

owner of this copy (dated the 3pth year, probably of

'Alamgir's reign=A. H. 1107, A. D. 1695, 1696), who
added at the end some verses for his son.

No. 2550, ff. 295, 4 coll. (on fol. 8b only 2), each 11. 25 ;

Nasta'lik ; size, io in. by 6 in.

1072
The same.

An excellent copy, dated the 1 6th of Safar, A.H. 1122

(A. D. 1710, April 16), by Muhammad Sharif, at

Aurangabad.

Daftar I (without preface), on fol. i b .
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Daftar II, on fol. 5i
b

. Preface, on fol. 51" :

t.jLo
f

. - V '' -JLjLJI 4l)b J\ P ~ * T ^-** . - *- 1

Daftar III, on fol. 97*. Preface, on fol. 96
b

:

~fi Jbu ill J^a-.

'"Daftar IV, on fol. 155''. Preface, on fol. 155*:

Daftar V, on fol. 203". Preface, on fol. 2O2b : ..- ^

v^_ C.

Daftar VI, on fol. 256*. Preface, on the same page :

.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2524, ff. 312, 4 coll., each 11. 23; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each

daftar; size, l6| in. by io| in.

1073
The same.

This copy, which is collated and dated the 23rd of

Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1130 (A. D. 1718, April 24), by
'Abdallah, contains :

A Persian paraphrase and explanation of the (Arabic)

preface of the first daftar, on fol. i b
, beginning :

Daftar I, on fol. 3 ; II, on fol. 68b
; III, on fol. 1 19^ ;

IV, on fol. I90b ; V, on fol. 248b ; VI, on fol. 3ii
b

.

The prefaces are complete and agree in wording with

those in the preceding copy, except that of Daftar V,
which begins (as in Nos. 1063 and 1066 above): J^plAJ

Jl e w . :'. vs*-* ouu,-i O.i ib lUl. .

C '* J

No. 8312, olim 17. J. 2, ft. 381, 4 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ;

an illuminated frontispiece on fol. I
" and at the beginning of each

daftar
; size, loj in. by 6i in.

1074
The same.

The order of the six daftars, which, with the excep-
tion of the first, are preceded by the usual prefaces, is

here as follows :

Daftar I (without preface), on fol. i b
; II, on fol. 41* ;

V, on fol. 72
b

; VI, on fol. ii4b ; III, on fol. 152";
IV, on fol. 194".
No date, but an entry from A. H. 1185 (A. D. 1771,

1772), appears on fol. i. College of Fort William,
1825.

No. 2035, ff. 227,4coll.,eachll. 25; small, but clear Nasta'llk ;

an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each daftar ; size,
12 J in. by 8| in.

1075
The same.

All the prefaces are complete in this copy.
Daftar I, on fol. ib

; II, on fol. 5i
b

; III, on fol. 9 6
b

;

IV, on fol. i$2
b
(beginning of the preface : j^. il

Jl ijii JLc x,iLUl j ijJLJI j xj>., see No. 1062

above) ; V, on fol. i<)8
b VI, on fol. 25ob .

No date. Occasionally various readings and additions

on the margin.

No. 9, ff. 308, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk ; each daftar and
each preface headed by an illuminated frontispiece ; the tint two

pages of each daftar richly ornamented ; size, 14^ in. by 8$ in.

1076
The same.

Excellent copy, not dated, partly supplied with

vowels; various readings on the margin. All the prefaces

complete. Daftar I, on fol. i b
; II, on fol. 56

b
; III, on

fol. io6b ; IV, on fol. i73
b

; V, on fol. 225
b

; VI, on

fol. 28ob.

No. 1253, ff. 346, 4 coll., each 11. 21
; large and distinct Nas-

ta'lik
; size, 19 in. by 13 in.

1077
The same.

All the prefaces complete ;
no date, since the greater

part of the colophon is torn away. Various readings
and glosses on the margin. Daftar I, on fol. i b ; II, on

fol. 89
b

; III, on fol. i69
b

; IV, on fol. 273
b

; V, on

fol. 357
b

; VI, on fol. 452b .

No. 1427, ff. 537, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 13, and a third on

the margin, 11. 28
;
Nasta'llk ; size, 10^ in. by 6 in.

1078
The same.

The preface of the first daftar is wanting ;
all the

others are complete.
Daftar I, 011 fol. i b ; II, on fol. 7o

a
; III, on fol. 1 32" ;

IV, on fol. 213*; V, on fol. 276"; VI, on fol. 349*.
On the first 134 leaves a great number of marginal

and interlinear glosses as well as of various readings
are found. As date is given the i6th of Safar only,
but no year.

No. 8311, olim 17. J. i, ff. 429, 4 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ;

size, 10$ in. by s| in.

1079
The same.

The prefaces of the first and the fifth daftar are missing
in this copy.

Daftar I, on fol. i b
; II, on fol. 83

b
; III, on fol. 156^ ;

IV, on fol. 25i
b

; V, on fol. 325b ; VI, on fol. 4o6b.

No date. The transcriber of the last part of this

MS. was Muhammad Husain bin Farid-aldin at Islam-

abad. No date.

No. 1831, ff. 495, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 15, and a third on

the margin, 11. 26-30 ; written on different paper by different

hands, at least four or five, partly in Nasta'llk, partly in Naskhi ;

size, 9! in. by 6f in.

1080
The last three daftars of the mathnawi.
This copy contains :

Daftar IV, on fol. i b
; V, on fol. 136^; VI, on

fol.
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The preface of the fifth daftar is wanting ;
the other

two are complete.
At the end of the fourth daftar the transcriber's

name is given as Muhammad Su'idkhan Nakshbandi ;

at the end of the fifth a date appears, viz. the loth of

Muharram, A.H. 1143 (A.D. 1730, July 26).

Numerous annotations on the margin, especially in

the last two daftars
;
between the fourth and fifth as

well as between the fifth and sixth two leaves are left

blank.

No. 8260, olim II. J. 10, ff. 403, 2 coll. each 11. 16-19;

irregular Nasta'llk, partly Shikasta ; size, 1 2 in. by 8 in.

1081

A defective copy of the last two da/tars of the

mathnawi.
Daftar V, on fol. i a

; VI, on fol. ioi a
; the sixth

daftar is incomplete at the end ; the last bait appearing
here corresponds to fol. 439'', centre-coll., 1. 13 in

No. 1695 (1061 in this Cat.). The two prefaces are

complete. On the first 104 leaves there are occasionally

various readings and other additions.

No date.

No. 1998, ff. 158, 2 coll., each 11. 23; an additional third

column, containing six baits, is found on the margin of ft'. 105-158;
Naskhi ;

the paper dirty and worm-eaten ; six-, Sf in. by 5 -J-
in.

1082

Another copy of the first daftar of the mathnawi.

Beautiful copy, finished the 24th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1 1 47

(A.D. 1 735, January 1
9), by Khakpai khalk-illah Mihr'Ali

( JLC^_^ ill (jii. i^LSUk). Beginning of the preface,

on fol. i
b

: ~JI v^eH 1 i^j-^
1 ^r^ v=Lil 11*.

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 6b : Jl ^jl jJLiJ
.

Annotations, written in red ink, on the margin.

No. 8806, olim n. J. 12, ff. 167, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; hrgc
and very distinct Nasta'llk, written on stiff brown paper ;

illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. i
b and 6b

;
the first pages of the

preface as well as of the poetry beautifully adorned ; each column
in the whole MS. framed by gold-stripes ; size, io| in. by 5! in.

1083

Another copy of the second daftar of the mathnawi.

Written by the same Mihr'Ali (finished ist of Rabt'-

alawwal, A.H. ii48=A.D. 1735, July 22), and adorned
in the same manner as the preceding copy.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

(j^=^ <ull .->.

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 2b :

No. 3307, olim II. J. 13, ff. 143, i coll., each 11. 15, large
and distinct Nasta'llk, written on stitf brown paper ; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b and 2b

;
tlie Hrst page of the preface and

the first two of the poetry beautifully adorned; size, io| in. by

1084
Another copy of the third daftar of the mathnawi.

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning : Jl i\ o^La. *XJJ.

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 2'' : (j_U *L-,*i <j\

Copied A.H. 1130 (A.D. 1718). Various readings

and glosses on the margin.

No. 1984, ff. 166, 2 coll., ench 11. 17 ;
Nasta'llk ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 7f in. by 4j in.

-i

1085
Another copy of the fourth daftar of the mathnawi.

Preface, on fol. i
b

, beginning : cr a-1

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 2 b :
(J..U

Numerous various readings and glosses on the margin.
One half of fol. 131 is cut off.

No date.

No. 2088, ff. 131, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik ; size, ;| in.

by 4! in.

1086

Lubb-i-Lnbab (i^U 4J).
Extracts from the Selections of Jnlal-aldin Rumi's

mathnawi, arranged by Husain bin 'Ali albaihaki alka-

shifi (see this name on fol. 3", 1. 10), that is Wa'iz

Kashifi (see Nos. 158-161 and 757-767 in this Cat.),

who died A.H. 910 (A. D. 1504); comp. Bodleian Cat,

Nos. 661 and 662
;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 796

and 797, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 491. It has a

preface in prose.

Beginning of the preface : ^>\ >ft-*U j* Jj' tj-rr^

J^\ JJI Is^j 'i^j 5
Jjl j^J^J 'oJ-4 j

The beginning, quoted by Pertsch and Sprenger, in

found here on fol. 2b
,

1. 7 : *L-S lk ^i5
j\

Beginning of the selections, on fol. 3
b

,
last line :

I uU.a. iLL o '. A -g*- -; . > (j\-

The full title of the work occurs on fol. 3*, last line :

v->LJ J^ 1 ^

that is to say: the title of Husain al-Wa'iz alkashifi's

original selections wns
e[jJ-x- i_>LJ, from which these

shorter extracts (J^J) were made. Two other i^bi**'

(_j-ijL. are noticed in Rieu ii. p. 592
b

;
and W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat,, pp. 795 and 796.

Collated throughout. This copy was finished by Gisu

Rai for his own use, the 2nd of Dhu-alka'dah, in the

gth year of Muhiimmadshah's reign (=1140, A.D. 1728,

June 10). Two entries of former owners from A.H.

1181 (A.D. 1767, 1768), and 1195 (A.D. 1781), on

fol. l a and the fly-leaf.

No. 254, ff. 1-374, U. 15 ;
careless Nasta'llk; size,

*
in. by
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1087

Jawahir-i-maulaw! u la'all-i-mathnawl

A shorter selection of extracts from Jalal-aldin RumS's

matlinawi, made at the request of some Sufic friends,

by Maulana Abubakr alshashi (^LiJl^oyi.l U^), see

fol. i b
,

1. 4, and divided into 63 babs. The title appears

on fol. 2a
,

1. 7 (that given on fol. i a
, viz.j*zic* <^>LJ JJ

fli ^3* cJ)'*-* >
is incorrect). Most of the headings

of the 63 babs are left blank ; the few which are marked

are :

1. cU- j ^ (jLj ji JJ1 sA>, on fol. 2a
, beginning

with the initial bait of the mathuawi :

* Vt J^IA*- Jj

jyljjjj.on
fol. 3

b
;

5. x*j ^Lo^i,
on

fol. 6b
;

10. Uj \ffM_ Jyj tA-Jj.i,
on fol. I2a

;
11. y

L_^sc (J^'cJ;x.j -il>J ^Lj, on fol. 13"; 12.
j.U* yjLjjO

fj^ (pja.1),
on fol. I4

b
;
and 13. A^JO lj ..U-. ^Lo.j.j,

on fol. I5
B

.

Beginning of the short prose-preface :

Jl^-Li
Dated the 1 9th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. io87(A.D. 1677,

Feb. 22).

No.8348,olimi9. J.6, ff.g6, 2 coll., each 11. II; Nasta'lik; size,

6 in. by 3| in.

1088

Nuskha-i-nasikha-i-mathnawiyyat-i-sakimah (Lt-~-
'

The revised edition of the mathnawt, with introduc-

tions, indices, paraphrases, and annotations, by 'Abd-

allatif bin 'Abdallah al-'Abbasi (who died A.H. 1048 or

iO49=A. D. 1638, 1639), the author of the revised and
collated edition of Sana'i's Hadikah, with commentary
and glosses, described in Nos. 923 and 924 of this

Cat. He collated the mathnawi with more than eighty

copies during the years A.H. 1024-1032 (A.D. 1615-

1623), prefixed a special introduction and a detailed

index to each of the six daftars, added on the margin a

Persian paraphrase of the original Arabic prefaces of

the first, the third, and the fourth daftar, and a large
number of various readings and glosses, and completed
his critical task A. H. 1032 (A.D. 1623); see more
detailed remarks both on the editor and his work in

Bodleian Cat, Nos. 663-665, and Kieu ii. p. 589.
Contents :

The editor's introduction to Daftar I, on fol. ib
,

beginning :

1 This word U spoiled in the text ; there seems to have originally

been written Jjtl , which haa later been corrected.

IND. OFF.

JL

~!J

Index to Daftar I, on fol. 7
b

.

An elaborate heading to the whole work, on fol. 9'',

beginning : Tii il^\ j\j->^3
ilXiJIJ^K J-.

The original Arabic preface of Daftar I (with the

Persian paraphrase on the margin), on fol. i oa .

Daftar I, on fol. iob.

Index to Daftar II, on fol. 63
a
.

Preface of Daftar II, on fol. 65".

Daftar II, on fol. 6s
b

.

Index to Daftar III, on fol. 1 1 2b .

The original Arabic preface of Daftar III (with the

Persian paraphrase on the margin), on fol. H5b
-

Daftar III, on fol. n6b
.

Index to Daftar IV, on fol. I77
a

.

The original Arabic preface of Daftar IV (with the

Persian paraphrase on the margin), on fol. 179".

Daftar IV, on fol. I79
b

.

Index to Daftar V, on fol. 228a.

Preface of Daftar V, on fol. 231*.

Daftar V, on fol. 23 i b .

Index to Daftar VI, on fol. 2870.

The editor's introduction to Daftar VI, on fol. 288h ,

beginning : cyl

Preface of Daftar VI, on fol. 28p
b

.

Daftar VI, on fol. 289
b

.

Copied in the twenty-first year of probably 'Alam-

gir's reign (=A.H. 1089, A.D. 1678).

No. 1954, ff. 1-351, 4 coll., each 11. 23; small, but distinct

Nasta'lik ; an Illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each

daftar ; a small illuminated heading at the top of each preface ;

size, lof in. by 7 in.

1089

Another copy of the first three daftars of the Nuskha-

i-nasikhah.

Contents :

Index to Daftar I, on fol. i b .

The same elaborate heading as on fol. 9
b in the pre-

ceding copy, on fol. 4b .

The original Arabic preface of Daftar I (with the

Persian paraphrase on the margin), on fol. 5
b

-

A short account of the reasons why the mathnawi is

divided into six daftars (wanting in the preceding

copy), taken from 'Abd-allatifs commentary

(see below, No. 1 101), and beginning, on fol.

J**
1
*)

The editor's introduction to Daftar I, on fol. 8,

beginning, as in the preceding copy, fol. i b :

Daftar I, on fol. 27
b

.

T c
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The editor's introduction to Daftar II (wanting in

the preceding copy), beginning, on fol. 1 65
b

:

^jjJ

!plj i
*

4 ii-'U

Index to Daftar II, on ff. i66b and i68.

Preface of Daftar II, on fol. i67
b

; beginning quite
different from that in the other copies, viz. y\> Juo Ul

ji mouiu jfe&A. (^ijj^ >> * * . (_u

Daftar II, on fol. 168*.

Index to Daftar III, on fol. 278*.

The editor's introduction to Daftar III (taken from

the
ij)

---\\ i_aJLkJ, wanting in the preceding copy),

on fol. 28i b
, beginning: j.L^J ^ Q

-*. il

Daftar III, on fol. 282^.

The same large number of glosses, explanations, and
additions on the margin, as in the preceding copy.

Copied by Shaikh 'Abd-allatif of Banaras (not
identical with the editor), A. H. 1060= A. D. 1650 (so

correctly in spite of a strange jjLJLt between the words

,j-J:L.j i_aJ1, since there is an entry by Capt. Dow from

1 764, Nov. 20, on the fly-leaf).

No. 8326, olim n. J. II, ff. 406, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik;
size, 9! in. by 6 in.

1090

Another copy of the last three da/tars of the Nuskha-
i-nasikhah.

Contents :

The editor's introduction to Daftar IV (taken from

the ijLxl\ i aJUaJ, wanting in No. 1088 above), on

fol. i, beginning: ti-'li ti-'
j\"

Index to Daftar IV, on fol. 2 b .

Persian paraphrase of the original Arabic preface of

Daftar IV, on fol. 5
a

, beginning :

.1

^\

The original Arabic preface of Daftar IV, on fol. 7
b

,

beginning here :
^il ..iLUlj sjULJIj j.> JJ.*

Daftar IV, on fol. 8a .

The editor's introduction to Daftar V (wanting in

No. 1088 above), on fol. 67
b

, beginning exactly like

the preceding introduction, and in fact like all the

other introductions supplied by 'Abd-allatif.

Index to Daftar V, on fol. 68b .

Preface of Daftar V, on fol. 73
b

.

Daftar V, on fol. 74".

The editor's introduction to Daftar VI, on fol. I44b

(identical with that in No. 1088 above).
Index to Daftar VI, on fol. i45b .

Preface of Daftar VI, on fol. I48b
.

Daftar VI, on fol. I48b .

The same large number of glosses, various readings,
and additions on the margin as in No. 1088 above.

A date of transcription appears at the end of the fourth

daftar, viz. the ist of Safar in the sixth year of the

^.yjL^A u^~=: (probably the sixth year of 'AlamgSr's

reign=A. H. 1074, A. D. 1663, Sept. 4).

No. 8271, olim u. J. 9, ff. 225, 4 coll., each 11. 19; Nasta'lik;
size, 13! in. by 7! in.

1091

Lata'if-allughat (i^UDI c-aJLkJ).

A special glossary to the mathnawi, compiled by the

same 'Abd-allatif bin 'Abdallah al-'Abbasi, who pre-

pared it for his intended revised edition of the text (as
exhibited in the three preceding copies), from the

Kamus (see Bodleian Cat., No. 1674), the Surah
(ib.,

Nos. 1645-1649), the Kanz-allughat (ib., No. 1670),
the Farhang-i-Jahangiri, by Mir Jamal-aldin Husain

luju (ib., Nos. 1734-1746), the Kashf-allughat, by
'Abd-alrahim bin Ahmad Sur (ib., Nos. 172 1-17 24), the

Madiir-alafadil, by Shaikh Ilahdad Faidi Sirhindi (ib.,

Nos. 1727 and 1728), the Mu'ayyid-alfudala, by Shaikh
Muhammad bin Lad (ib., No. 1720), and a great number
of other dictionaries, etc. It is arranged alphabetically
in this way, that the first letter constitutes the bab
and the last the fasl. In most copies of this work

there is stated above every word in red ink, whether it

is Arabic, Persian, Turkish, Syriac, etc.; c signifies

Arabic (^j*) ',
<*- Persian

(LS-^L) ; cy Turkish
(.^J) ;

(Ja Syriac (^ib.^) ;
LP common to Arabic and Persian

(s^i
1 (ttK A ..

^i\j, .j,-c jLyo i5 .!$
) ; i_aJ common

to Turkish and Persian (^-^U. ( 5^J tjL- so .JiiJ

common to Persian and Hindustani

ajj) ;
and s-e

common

o 1

to Arabic and Hindustani

Other copies of this glossary are

5gob, and W. Pertsch, Berlindescribed in Rieu ii. p

Cat., pp. 230 and 231.

Beginning :

The first word explained in this glossary is L
Collated and annotated throughout. Dated by

t^Aijj.. _j^--=- ^\ <j\j
in Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1051

(A. D. 1642, March). The Lata'if-allughat (which have

been lithographed under the title of
<^j-^- isJjUji

in

Lucknow, 1877) end on fol. i82 b . The remaining

seventy leaves of this MS. contain different prose-pieces
and larger fragments, viz. extracts from Persian dic-

tionaries, on ff. i84b-227 ;
letters and notes, on ff. 228"-

233; a lexicographical fragment, on fol. 234
a

sq.; a

collection of Persian poetry with extracts from Hafiz,
Amir Khusrau, Shapur (of Kai or Tahran, died about

A.H. io2i=A.D. 1612, 1613, see Bodleian Cat., Nos.

1072 and 1073), Jarni, Shifa'i, Anwari, etc., on ff. 240"-

252.

No. 1033, ff. 252, 11. 21 ; Nasta'lik ; size, g| in. by 5^ in.
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1092
Another copy of the same glossary.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Dated the 25th
of Ramadan, in the 2ist year of 'Alamgir's reign, A. H.

1089 (A. D. 1678, Nov. 10), by the same hand which
wrote No. 1088 above.

No. 1954, S. 352-449, 11. 33; small, but distinct Nasta'llk;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, io| in. by 7 in.

1093
The same.

Dated the 2nd of Safar, A. H. 1109 (A. D. 1697,
Aug. 20), by Muhammad 'All.

No. 2062, ff. 212, 11. 16 ; clear Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 9J in. by 4! in.

1094
The same.

Dated the 27th of Ramadan, A.H. 1135 (A. D. 1723,
July i). Ff. i86b and 187* are left blank by mistake.
On the fly-leaves a fragment in Arabic : ^ ,JbJI i_AJ!

No. 2070, ff. 426, 11. 12
; large Nasta'llk, written by different

hands ; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

1095
The same.

This very good and correct copy is not dated.

No. 1326, ff. 175, 11. 17 ; written by two different hands in

Nasta'llk, the first on ff. 1-77, the second on ff. 78-175; size,

9j in. by 6} in.

1096
This copy, likewise not dated, was written by Sayyid

Jamal-aldin, in the service of Sayyid Kamal-aldin
Bukhari. Large water-spots on the last leaves.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2032, ff. 102, 11. 25-29 ; small Naskhl and Shikasta mixed
;

size, 9! in. by 7^ in.

1097
The same.

No date. Many pages badly injured.

No. 1693, ff. 267, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk
; gize, 9' in. by sj in.

1098
Jawahir-alasrar wa Zawahir-alanwar

The first half of one of the oldest commentaries,
perhaps the oldest of all, on the mathnawi in form of
a detailed analysis of the poem, by Maulana Kamal-
aldin Husain bin Hasan of Khwarizm, who died A. H. 840
(A. v. 1436, 1437) or 845 (A.D. 1441, 1442); the first
date is given in H. Khaifa v. p. 375, the second ib.,
vi. p. 90; comp. on this work, Bodleian Cat, Nos.

666 and 667 ; Rieu ii. p. 588 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 793 and 794, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 493. The
author had previously compiled a collection of dis-

courses on the mathnawi, entitledj^ ^ j-sUJJ Jj-iS^

jsJUjJI. The present copy, which, like all the copies

extant, comprises the first three daftars only, contains

neither author's name nor date
; it only gives the title

on fol. 6", 11. 7 and 8, and the name of the prince, to

whom the commentary was dedicated, Nasir-aldin

Abu-almanakib Ibrahim Sultan, the ruler of Khwarizm,
on fol. 5

b
,

1. 13. From other copies we learn that the
second daftar was commenced A.H. 834 (A.D. 1430,

1431); the author's spiritual guide was Khwajah Abu-
ahvafa, who died A.H. 835 (A.D. 1431, 1432), see Rieu,
loc. cit. There is also wanting in this copy the pre-

liminary discourse in ten makalas, the headings of

which in Persian are given in the Bodleian Cat., loc.

cit., and the contents in English by Rieu.

^Beginning,
on fol. i b : !..)

c$U.Sj
oo

J

Introduction ((_,LJCJ1 ia-Jb"

on fol. 4
b

; containing besides a chapter on the division

of men according to their more or less advanced Sufic

stage.

Daftar I, on fol. 8"; II, on fol. 180"; III, on fol.

319. No date.

No. 2058, ff. 481, 11. 19; irregular Nasta'llk; size, 8f in. by
4l in.

1099

Hashiya-i-Da'i (^b t~ll).
Another old commentary on the mathnawi, also

styled simply ^yjL.^ or cJ^L. t^iU vL^(the
book of glosses to the mathnawi), at the end of the first

three daftars (on ff. 72-, 92
a and 114" respectively),

compiled by Nizam-aldin Mahmud bin al-Hasan al-

husaini of Shiraz, 'with the takhallus Da'i, who, accord-

ing to the statement in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 387, was
born A.H. 815 (A.D. 1412), but according to the more
correct wording of the phrase in question in Bodleian

Cat, No. 883, A.H. 810 (A.D. 1407, 1408), and collected
his diwan A.H. 865 (A.D. 1460, 1461), when he was

55 years old
(^j L^H, as is distinctly written there).

Other copies of this commentary are noticed in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 494 ; Hammer, Handschriften,
No. 126 (where the contents are given), and W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat, p. 792 (a number of fragments only);
lithographed at Lueknow, A.H. 1282.

Beginning: jJU*
^Ul clli)l LJ\

JLc J-

ji

jl
s5

Daftar I, on fol. i b
; II, on fol. 72* ; III, on fol. 92";

IV, on fol. 114*; V, on fol. I52
a

; VI, on fol. 198".
Dated the I2th of Sha'ban, A.H. U28=A. D. 1716,

Aug. i (so correctly i^s* i ICA LL~ ; in the additional

words i^JI ts^* O^AJ c*--ojj^5o there is omitted

T t 2
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by mistake j-j after J^j), by Jan Muhammad, the

son of 'Abd-alfattah Gujarat! Bijapuri (the learned ex-

pounder of the mathnawi, who died A. H. iO9<D=A. D.

1679, see Rieu iii. p. 1090*), who transcribed the first

two daftars from a copy made by one of the most

intimate pupils of his father, 'Abd-alfattah, Mir Mu-
hammad Shah.

No. 734, ff. 281, 11. 25 ;
excellent Nasta'llk ; size, i6J in. by

9jin.

1100

Another, but incomplete copy of the same.

This copy contains thefirstfive daftars only ; Daftar

VI is entirely missing. A complete index of the con-

tents of these five daftars, on ff. 1-22.

Beginning, on fol. 23
b

: s

'Daftar I, on fol. 24
a

; II, on fol. i8i b
; III, on fol.

229"; IV, on fol. 28 i b
; V, on fol. 343

b
. This copy is

collated, but not dated.

No. 663, ff. 424, 11. 15 ; irregular Nasta'llk ; large water-spots
on the first leaves ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1101

Lata'if-alma'nawi min haka'ik-almathnawi (i_aJUaJ

A commentary on the mathnawi, by 'Abd-allatif bin

'Abdallah al-'Abbasi, the compiler of the critical edition

of the poem, styled si-Li ti- '

(see Nos. 1088-1090 in

this Cat.), and of the special glossary to the same, the

viAjtUl t_aJlkJ (Nos. 1091-1097 above). It is dedi-

cated to the emperor Shahjahan, and explains difficult

Persian verses, Arabic phrases, quotations from the

Kuran, etc.
; comp. Rieu ii. p. 590 ; A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 494 ;
and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 794 and 795.

Lithographed at Lucknow, 1866
;
at Cawnpore, 1876.

Beginning :

. }

The original Arabic preface of Daftar I, on fol. 4*.

Daftar I, on fol. 6a ; II, on fol. 50^ ; III, on fol. 88 a
;

IV, on fol. i35
b

; V, on fol. i6 4b; VI, on fol. 199*.

Dated the 4th of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1080 (A. D.

1669, Oct. 30). The first owner of the copy was Shaikh

Muhammad Amjad, a descendant of Shaikh Hamid
Zain-aldin alja'fari alzainabi. Occasionally glosses and

additions on the margin.

No. 382, ff. 227, 11. 19; Nasta'lik; size, lof in. by 7 in.

1102

Mirat-almatlmawi

Fragment of another commentary on the mathnawi,

by the same 'Abd-allatif, comprising the fourth, fifth,

and part of the sixth 'daftar of the poem. Title and

author's name appear in the preface to Daftar VI, on

ff. 55-56. The copy begins with the initial words of

the original Arabic preface of Daftar IV, together with

a Persian paraphrase :

Daftar V, on fol. 31" ; VI, on fol. 56
b

.

The arrangement of this commentary is quite the

same as in the preceding work, to which the author

often refers and from which he gives many quotations.

Here, as there, Arabic sentences, traditions, verses of

the Kuran, and difficult Persian baits are translated or

explained.

No. 1960, ff. 64, 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'llk, written by two different

hands (the second from fol. 49 to fol. 64) ; size, lo-iof in. by
SHI in -

1103

Miftah-alma'ani

Another complete commentary on the mathnawi,

styled ^Uil cbJU (see fol. 2b
,

1. 6), by Sayyid 'Abd-

alfattah alhusaini al'askari (see fol. 2a
,
1. 10). According

to A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 492, this commentary was

collected by the author's pupil Hidayat-allah, A. H. 1049

(A. D. 1639, 1640); another work of the same 'Abd-

alfattah alhusaini al'askari is the ay*^ or selections

from the mathnawi in systematical arrangement with

explanations, see ib.

Beginning : o ;>.! (^1 ,A
~
5 . > &i

\j ^li jjijUi-. j xa.

Tit jiil oJiii* u^cl ^1.
^

Daftar I, on fol. 2 b
; II, on fol. 57

b
; III, on fol. .95" ;

IV, on fol. 130*; V, on fol. i66a
; VI, on fol. 209

b
.

The second and the fourth daftar are dated at Shah-

jahanabad, the 2ist of Muharram, A. H. 1065 (or rather

1067, as we think, the o probably being a closed or

contracted v in consequence of hasty writing), and the

26th of Safar, A. H. 1067 respectively (=A. D. 1656,

Nov. 9 and Dec. 14). The copy is greatly injured

throughout ;
in most pages parts of the inner corner

are entirely torn away.
Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2633, ff. 251, 11. 17; careless Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by

1104

Sharh-i-mathnawS, by Nur-allah
(i

A commentary on the mathnawi, by Shah Mir Mu-

hammad Nur-allah Ahrari (see fol. 2 a
, 1. i),

also called

Akbarabadi (see
Rieu ii. p. 592), who, if he is identical

with the Mir Nur-allah, mentioned, in Rieu ii. p. 604,

as the master of 'Abd-alrasul alkurashi, who submitted

to him his commentary on the Bustan, composed A. H.

1073 (A. D. 1662, 1663), must have been a younger

contemporary of 'Abd-allatif, the editor and com-

mentator of the same mathnawi, whom he often quotes

and corrects. Other copies of this work are noticed
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in Rieu, loc. cit.
;

Bodleian Cat., No. 669, and A.

Sprenger, Catal., pp. 495 and 496. Beginning : Jli

15.x* ,_A

Jl er^
Daftar I, on fol. 2b .

This daftar is incomplete, it breaks off on fol. 67
b

in consequence of a lacuna.

Beginning of Daftar II, on fol. 68b : v^i5
.

>\ji
b"

~

ji j;i jUj.w
Beginning of Daftar III, on fol. 119'': ,j

<b j^, jji Q _ .L.J

Jl O^.l ,jli> -Sjj: eyL

Beginning of Daftar IV, on fol. 171": yb

Beginning of Daftar V, on fol. 2O7b :

-J .

d
1

Beginning of Daftar VI, on fol. 24Ob

Jjc
1"

'J5l b Jo*l Jj

?
The second daftar is dated the 26th of Ramadan,

A.H. 1158 (A. D. 1745, Oct. 22); the rest is without a

date. All the introductions to the text, written in red

on the first 144 leaves, are entirely omitted from fol. 145
down to the end.

No. 723, ff. 282, 11. 15-20 ; written by many different hands,

partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta
; size, 8 in. by 4^4" in.

1105

Mukashafat-i-Ridawi
(ufj-e,

Complete commentary on the mathnawi, compiled by
Muhammad Rida in A.H. 1084 (A. D. 1673, 1674, see

fol. 2a
,

11. 5, 9, and 14); comp. A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 495.

Beginning of the preface of Daftar I : .1.1:-. ^j-> .
-

*

1

"

The initial bait of the mathnawi appears on fol. 2 a
,

introduced like all the baits of the text by the word

(
.f^. This daftar is dated the 2nd of Safar, A. H. 1 165

(A. D. 1751, Dec. 21).
Daftar II, on fol. I4i b, dated the 2ist of the same

month (A. B. 1752, Jan. 9).

Daftar III, on fol. i86b
, dated the I4th of Rabi'-

alawwal in the same year (A. D. 1752, Jan. 31).
Daftar IV, on fol. 22 4

b
; V, on fol. 2 4 8

b
; VI, on

fol. 272
b

.

The last daftar is dated the igth of Rabi'-althani,
A.H. 1165 (A. D. 1752, March 6).

No. 2000, ff. 299, 1L 17; small, but clear Nasta'ltk ; size,

8} in. by 4! in.

1106

Tashih-i-mathnawS
(cjj-ii* -^i-"-").

A critical and explanatory commentary on the

mathnawi, imperfect at the end. The compiler was

Muhammad Hashim, called Faidau
(,jLa-.j),

the son of

Muhammad Kazirn alhasani alhusaini alnajafl (who may
be identical with Muhammad Kazim, the author of the

i^\.j-S^\c, see Nos. 347-357 in this Cat.), and the

date of composition is A.H. 1122= A. D. 1710,1711

(the title being a chronogram).

Beginning : .x^ll JL5o

bfH!
1

Jb _, j~*>

The explanation of verses and phrases in the mathnawi

begins with the preface of Daftar I, on fol. 2b .

No date.

No. 2012, ff. 240, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, written by three or four

different hands ; size, 9\ in. by 5$ in.

1107

Makhzan-alasrar
(j\^>

ill
u;-**)-

Part of the commentary on the mathnawi by Shah
Wali Muhammad ibn Shaikh lluhm-allah of Akbara-

bad, which was compiled, as it seems, between A.H. 1 140
and 1151 (A. D. 1727-1738); comp.W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., pp. 791 and 792, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 495.
The present copy contains thejifth Daftar of the math-

nawi only, beginning :

b

There are lacunas after fol. 84 (comprising two leaves),

after fol. 85 (comprising four leaves), after fol. 86 (com-

prising again two leaves), and after fol. 88 (comprising
six leaves). The commentary begins on fol. 5

b
; ff. i"^*

contain a detailed index of this daftar. A complete copy
of this commentary seems not to be extant

;
the Berlin

copy contains the sixth daftar only ;
the various copies

noticed in A. Sprenger, loc. cit., the first, second, and
sixth.

No date.

No. 1673, ff. 151, 11. 19; Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by 5| in.

1108

Sharh-i-mathnaw5, by Na'im
(*.

A defective copy of the commentary on the mathnawi,

by Mir Muhammad Na'im, beginning abruptly in the

middle of Daftar I : ^jax" i5 i_>U-.l ooU, .. 3 ^1 u^j
JI J^Jji oj!.j JjJ. ^J laia.

"

The first bait commented upon runs thus :

y
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Daftar II, on fol. 29* ;
III is missing ; IV, on fol. 44b ;

V, on fol. 6s
a

; VI, on fol. 9i
b

.

No date. The colophon states that the author com-

piled this commentary, which merely explains certain

difficult verses and does not at all aim at a full and

exhaustive treatment of the subject, for the sake of

Sufis (lAi, 5^ ^ULt). A few various readings on the

margin.

No. 1202, ff. 113, 11. 21 ; Nasta'ltk; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1109

Diwan-i-Shams-i-Tabriz
(j-^-

An excellent and very rich collection of the minor or

lyrical poems of Jalal-aldin Rumi, usually styled ^^
PT-J u~ . ^ ,

since the poet uses as takhallus in his

ghazals the name of his spiritual guide, Shams-aldin of

Tabriz (whose death is commonly fixed in A. H. 645=
A. D. 1247, 1248), but of course known also as uj^o

^j b^. or ^jj ^jJI JiU. a \}>* ;
other copies of

the whole or of extracts of this diwan are described in

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 673-675; Rieu ii. p. 593 sq. ; W.

Pertsch, p. 69, and Berlin Cat., pp. 798 and 799 ;
A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 497; G. Flugel i. p. 522 sq. ;
Cat.

Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 113 ;
J. Aumer, p. 16

;
Cat.

des MSS. et Xylograph es, p. 214; Krafft, p. 65 etc.

The whole diwan has been lithographed in Lucknow,

1879; one of the Tarji'at has been printed in Tahran,
A. H. 1274. Select poems have been edited, with

metrical Germantranslation,byVincenz von Rosenzweig,
in

' Auswahl aus den Diwanen des grossten mystischen
Dichters Persiens, Mewlana Dschelaleddin Rumi,'

Vienna, 1838; others have been poetically reproduced
in German by Riickert etc.

Contents :

Preface in prose, by the anonymous editor of this

collection, who compiled it in Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 817

(A. D. 1414, May, June), comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 673 ;

beginning :
'"-

t -. \\ e)b ,j^.*U (_ybJ .

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 6b
, beginning :

U ybij ^Uii. L. .jUj j^*
U (MS. tfl)

LotJ Uj^a- ,-" (^ ^-*
|

Tarji'at, on fol. 482*, beginning:
<**

i_jli j U[>H. *~*~'ti**^ ^^ ^

A few kit'as at the end of this part,

Ruba'is and some fords, on fol. 494
a

, beginning :

No date. This MS. was purchased at Haidarabad,

the 25th of June, 1784, for forty rupees.

No. 203, ff. 505, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on the

margin, 11. 34 ; Nasta'lik; two illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b

and 6b ; size, 9$ in. by 5 in. .

1110

Another copy of the same.

Another excellent, but smaller collection of the same

poems (with a few insignificant blanks), containing :

Ghazals, on fol. i b, arranged alphabetically, except
the first.

Beginning of the initial poem :

-
sol/ii

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. z a :

J...t. ijJl i. Jj tf\

Us. l

JJ <Jj~> ^j j jjj-i^- j (y* (Jj

One tarji'band, on fol. 242
b

,
followed by ruba'is in

alphabetical arrangement, on fol. 245b. Beginning of

the first ruba'i :

No date.

No. 3383, olim 19. J. 9, ff. 257, 2 coll., each 11. 21 ; excellent

Nasta'lik ;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9 in. by 5^ in.

1111
The same.

A very old and large, but unfortunately somewhat

confused and extremely defective copy of Jalal-aldin

Rumi's diwan, consisting of several sections, each of

which is arranged alphabetically.

First section, ghazals intermixed with Tarji'at, on

fol. 5
b

, beginning, like the preceding copy, with the

unalphabetical poem : Jl (^iJl <ul .X^-li.

The second ghazal (the first alphabetical^ one) begins :

~fi
L.J y q;U3 ^j ^j* Liolj cs' e*i5^jb.

A few other ghazals in the middle and also the last

one are unalphabetical ; two lacunas after ff. 26 and 32,

the former breaking off with the fifth bait of a ghazal

in cy, beginning: Jl e/ sJli^j f^-^"j j^->
cor"

responding to No. 203 (1109 in this Cat.), fol. 8i a
,
last

line ; the latter with the second bait of a ghazal in j,

beginning: Jl jb Laj
\j

sJl". ) f-f~>>
corresponding to

No. 203, fol. ioob , margin, 1. 6 ab infra.

Second section, of similar contents, on fol. 2iob,

\Ju> b b
\jj

Jjbbeginning : Jl

Lacunas after ff. 266 (267* filled with a horoscope),

298, 328, and 366 ;
the first breaking off with the

second bait of a ghazal in j, beginning :
,jiJ.b" ^

~fi ej-.A :. jj^i corresponding to No. 203, fol. 124*

margin, 1. 19; after the second all ghazals in
}
and a

number of those in
j

are missing ;
the first complete

ghazal, on fol. 299*, begins :

^A-i, -^ ^L-iLa.^ ^U
uJ> j**-, corresponding to No. 203, fol. 200* margin,

1. i
;
the third breaking off with the fourth bait of a

ghazal in
^, beginning: Jl .^~iAj

*\j jj*.y~ J-^j'.

corresponding to No. 203, fol. 26ib
,
1. 5, whilst fol. 329*
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opens with a poem in ^ : o
Jl ^ ; the fourth breaking off iu a ghazal in

beginning : Jl ^^^ Jj j ^U. _r ^L. JJ^ vt^
which cannot be traced in No. 203, nor in any of the

other copies.

Third section, of ghazals, on fol. 373
a

, beginning with

a poem in o: Jl j^x- i^S eUU ju~i
;̂ i.j.5^ ^j *S^,

after which at once ghazals in . follow. A large lacuna

after fol. 387 (fol. 388 filled with scribbling), which
breaks off _with the second bait of a ghazal in ., be-

ginning : Jl ^ c?vr4- y*-k L?' )
which cannot be

traced in the other copies ; fol. 389* begins in the middle
of a ghazal in (j. On fol. 407* sq. a series of ruba'is

;

at the end some poems without alphabetical order,

again with lacunas after ff. 419 and 424.

Ff. i-5
a contain a story in prose (ojl5C.) not con-

nected with the diwan at all. At the end of the first

section appears the date A. H. 825 (A. D. 1422), and the

name of the transcriber of that part of the MS., Mu-
hammad 'Adil Kasimkhan, of Harat. On fol. i a among
other entries the date A. H. 1022 (A. D. 1613).

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2232, ff. 425, 2 coll., sometimes three and four, varying
between II and 25 lines in a page ; written partly in Nasta'llk,

partly in Shikasta, by a great number of different hands
; size,

1 1 1 in. by 7 in.

1112
The same.

This copy, very large and in good condition, but

undated, contains only ghazals in alphabetical order,

beginning :

u

j^-l LfJJl ^Lar^ jJily. Jitf

corresponding to No. 203 (1109 in this Cat.), fol. 44",
1. 3 (where the second hemistich of this initial bait is

found in the second bait) ;
the diwan concludes on

fol. 425, and is followed on fol. 426" by a kasidah,
headed : P i_r

*
\\ i^*-Ji_^ ,

and beginning :

LJ

Copied at Barill at the request of Muhammadkhan
Bahadur, by Acintshah of Lahur (iai) jLi o-^>-l).

No. 258, ff. 426, 2 coll., each 11. 1 1 ; excellent Nasta'lik
;

8 in. by 5} in.

1113
The same.

Another collection of Jalal-aldin Rumi's ghazals in

alphabetical order, defective at the end, and forming the

second half of the complete diwan of the poet ;
it begins

with poems rhyming in
^
and breaks off in a poem

rhyming in (j. According to the Arabic paging the

missing first Jialf of this diwan must have contained

406 leaves (this copy beginning with fol. f . v).

Beginning of the first ghazal in .. :

Jke u^-j' ,jUU tjl

-Z
J/- ^J^ ^-i J) jJj' j^J

This copy is a little worm-eaten and slightly injured
in many places. Occasionally various readings on the

margin.

No. 580, ff. 276, 2 coll., each 11. 19; Nanta'llk ; size, 12 in.

by 6 j in.

1114
The same.
Another defective copy of ghazals in alphabetical

order, beginning :

corresponding to No. 203 (1109 in this Cat.), fol. i8a

margin, 1. 3, and No. 2232 (mi in this Cat.), fol. 7
b

,

1. 4 ab infra (in both these copies there is in the second

hemistich Lal ^ substituted for ^^i. ji) ',
the initial

poem of No. 203 (1109 in this Cat.) is found here on
fol. 4

b
. Lacunas after ff. 191 (ff. 192-194 left blank)

and 196. On fol. i a a seal of Abu Sa'id Ahmad, with
the date A. H. 1096 (A.D. 1685).

No. 2478, ff. 196, 2 centre-coll., each II. 23, and a third on
the margin, 11. 48 ; Nasta'llk

;
illuminated frontispiece ; many

pages a little worm-eaten
; size, 9$ in. by 6 in.

1115
The same.

A smaller collection of ghazals in alphabetical order,
defective at the beginning ; it opens in the middle of a

ghazal rhyming in I, on fol. 271. The second (i.e. the

first complete one) begins in 1. 5 of the same page :

Jl 1, ij.i
:c ij-^ j)\ ij^jJ !> Ljrt-> corresponding to

No. 203 (i 109 in this Cat.), fol. 230 margin, 1. 1 7. Some
ruba'is at the end. A few additions on the margin.
This copy is written by the same hand as No. 1064 above,
i.e. about A. H. 1029 and 1030 (A. D. 1620, 1621).

No. 1386, ff. 271-335, 4 coll., each 11. 27-36 ; careless Naa-
ta'llk ; size, 13 in. by 7^ in.

1116

Diwan-i-'Iraki
(^^.c ul^ )-

A collection of lyrical poems by Fakhr-aldin Ibrahim

bin Shahriyar 'Iraki, of Hamadan, who died A. H. 686
or 688 (A.D. 1287-1289), or, according to Daulatshah

and Taki Kaehi, A.H. 709 (A.D. 1309), without any
alphabetical order, comprising :

Kasidas, tarji'bands, and ghazals, with a few ruba'is

and fards at the end. Beginning of the first kasidah

(the initial bait of which is evidently omitted), on fol. ib :

^~\
j_y

LJ
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comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 680; Bieu ii. p. 593 sq.;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 440 sq.; and Rosen, Persian

MSS., pp. 203-205. A small collection of ghazals is

noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 700 (No. 32).
The initial poem of the Bodleian, British Museum,

and Oudh copies is not found in this collection.

No date. The MS. may be 200 years old.

No. 2788, ft. 88, i coll., each 11. 15; clear and distinct Nas-
ta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

Sa'dl (Nos. 1117-1185).

1117

Kulliyyat-i-Sa'di

The oldest copy extant (transcribed directly from

the author's autograph : ____ <_.lxJl A H ki.^ Jj
- T

tfjjiJUl, see fol. 310") of the complete works of the

greatest didactic poet of Persia, Sa'di, whose original
name seems to have been Musharrif-aldin bin Muslih-

aldin (so it appears in the colophon of the
~^\y>-

of

the present copy, fol. 310": ^jjcUl JLo-. ^ i_jp^;
others call him Sharaf-aldin Muslih bin 'Abdallah

; see,

for instance, Haft Iklim, No. 191, col. 392, in this Cat.)
of Shiraz, who was probably born about A. H. 580
(A.D. 1184), and died at the age of no lunar years,
A.H. 690 (A.D. 1291); a slightly later date of his

death, viz. A.H. 691 (A.D. 1292), is given by Daulat-

shah, Jatni, the Butkhana (Bodleian Cat., col. 199,
No. 29), the Mirat-alkhayal (ib., col. 208, No. 27), the

Atashkadah, in one of the Bodleian copies (ib., col. 284,
No. 656), the Khulasat-alkalam (ib., coll. 297 and 298,
No. 34), the Khulasat-alafkar (ib., col. 306, No. 121),

etc.; comp. on his life and works, Bodleian Cat., Nos.

681-748 ; Eieu ii. p. 595 sq.; W. Pertsch, p. 88 sq.,
and Berlin Cat., pp. 800-826

;
A. Sprenger, Catal.,

P- 545 sq.; G. Fliigel i. p. 527 sq.; Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 337 sq. ; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 175-
202; J. Aumer, p. 16 sq. ; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices,

p. 5 sq.; Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 64, Anzeigeblatt,

p. 5 sq.; and especially Cholmogorov, in the 'Gelehrte
Denkschriften derKasanerUniversitat,' 1865, p. 525 sq.,
and 1867 (reprinted Kasan, 1867), and Dr. W. Bacher,
Sa'di-Studien, in Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 30, pp.
81-106, and Sa'di's Aphorismen und Sinngedichte,

Strassburg, 1879 (with Fleischer's critical remarks in

Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 34, pp. 389-402) ; comp.
also F. Neve, Le poete Sadi, Louvain, 1881, and Ethe,
Die mystische, didaktische und lyrische Poesie etc. der

Perser, Hamburg, 1888, pp. 31-37; editions of the

Kulliyyat (printed or lithographed), Calcutta, 1791-
J 795> by Mr. J. H. Harington, 2 vols.; Bombay, A.H.

1226, 1267, 1280 etc.; Dihli, A.H. 1269; Cawnpore,
A.H. 1280; Lucknow, A.H. 1287; Tabriz, A.H. 1257
and 1264; Tahran, A.H. 1263 and 1268, etc. The

present copy, which is dated the first of Rajab, A.H.

728 (A.D. 1328, May 12), and is consequently fifty-

nine years older than the oldest hitherto known (viz.
No. 361 in the Imperial Library of St. Petersburg),
is unfortunately defective in several places, and con-
tains only the following items :

1. An Arabic kasklah, rhyming in f , on fol. i b ;

the beginning is wanting, as the first leaf is almost

entirely torn away ;
the first complete bait, on fol. 2 B ,

runs thus :

2. The second risalah, containing the five homilies,
in five majlis, beginning, on fol. 2a

,
with the first majlis

thus : t^u .*. *
^ (j! o> tu.ii;* a,fjt

\ ^gi Lv P* .M 'I ci uw*^.

Jl JiU. pili. ^j^Xi yjtj o^t^ld. The second

majlis, on fol. 4" ; the third, on fol. 6b
; the fourth, on

fol. 8a ; the fifth, on fol. iob ; the usual introductory
kasidah of other copies (see, for instance, No. 1121
in this Cat., fol. 5

b
margin-column) is omitted here ;

it

opens at once with the prose-text. The third and the

fourth majlis have been edited with translation and

commentary by M. Guedemann, Breslau, 1858; the

fifth has been translated by J. Ross, Bombay Transac-

tions, i. pp. 146-158.

3. Bustan (jjb^j), on fol. I5
b

, beginning: Ai>.

Jl
(3*.j*\ u^ Jj)l.x. Ff. io2b and 103" are left

blank, but the text seems to be uninterrupted. This

mathnawi is styled here (as, for instance, in one of the
Vienna copies, G. Fliigel i. p. 530 ;

in Ouseley Add. 39
of the Bodleian Library, Bodleian Cat., col. 527, and in

the next copy here, comp. Rosen, Persian MSS., pp.

183 and 185, and Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. 86, note 5),
both in the heading and the colophon, g_U ^JL.
Among the numerous text-editions (printed or litho-

graphed) may be mentioned: Calcutta, 1810 and 1828,

also 1870 (selections entitled
^jb

: JLAC), etc.; Cawn-

pore, 1832, 1856 (with commentary, reprinted 1879),
1868, 1887, and 1888 (partly with a farhang or

glossary); Lucknow, A.H. 1262, 1263, 1265, 1279, and

1869; Hooghly, A.H. 1264; Lahore, 1863 and 1879;
Dihli, 1882; Tabriz, A.H. 1285; see also Zenker i.

520 sq. ;
ii. 467 sq. Best critical edition, with Persian

commentary, by K. H. Graf, Vienna, 1850; another,

photographed from a MS. prepared under the super-
intendence of J. T. Platts, annotated and edited by
A. Rogers, London, 1891. Translations: into German,
by K. H. Graf, Jena, 1850; by Schlechta-Wssehrd,
Vienna, 1852; and by Fr. Riickert, Leipzig, 1882;
into French, by Barbier de Meynard, Paris, 1880; into

English, by H. Wilberforce Clarke, London, 1879, and

by G. S. Davie, M.D., styled: 'The Garden of Frag-
rance,' London, 1882 ; selections in English (styled
'Flowers from the Bustan'), Calcutta, 1877, and in

S. Robinson's ' Persian Poetry for English Readers,'

1883. A Turkish translation has been printed in

Constantinople in 2 vols., A.H. 1288 (1871). The
Bustan was completed by Sa'di, A.H. 655 (A.D. 1257).

4. Gulistan ((jli-JLJ), on fol. iO5
b

, beginning : oJl.

i_/^j- (_icUj jj J^aj
LC KJ!JL. Among

the innumerable text-editions, which, especially in India,

follow each other incessantly, may be pointed out :

Calcutta, 1806 (Persian and English, by Fr. Gladwin,
2 vols.; reprinted, London, 1809), 1828. and 1851 (by
A. Sprenger, one of the best editions), also 1861
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(school-edition); Bombay, A. H. 1249 (with illustra-

tions) and 1844; Luckuow, A. H. 1264, 1284 (several

editions, some with Urdu translation), 1297 (with

marginal notes), and 1882 ; Lahore, 1870; Dihli, 1870;
Cawnpore, 1887; Tabriz, about 1821; Bulak, A. H.

1249 and 1281; Cairo, A. H. 1261; Constantinople,

1876 ; best European editions, by E. B. Eastwick (with

vocabulary), Hertford, 1850; by Johnson (also with

vocabulary), Hertford, 1863, and by J. T. Platts,

London, 1874; comp. also Zenker i. 520 sq. and ii.

467 sq. Translations : into French, by A. du Ryer,
1634; by d'Alegre, 1704; by Gaudin, 1789; by Semelet

(Le Parterre de Fleurs), Paris, 1828 (lithographed), and

by C. Defremery, Paris, 1858: into Latin, by Gentius

(Rosarium Politicum etc.), 1651, second ed., 1655:
into German, by Adam Olearius (Persiauischer Rosen-

thai), Schlesswig, 1654, new edition, 1660 etc.
; by B.

Dorn (Drei Lustgange aus Sa'di's Rosenhain), Ham-
burg, 1827; by Ph. Wolff, Stuttgart, 1841; and by
K. H. Graf, Leipzig, 1846: into English, by Fr.

Gladwin, Calcutta, 1806 (see above under 'editions'),
and London, 1833 ; by Dumoulin, 1807; by James Ro?s,

London, 1823, new ed., 1890; by E. B. Eastwick, Hert-

ford, 1852, new ed., London, 1880; by J. T. Platts,

London, 1873 ;
and an English version, privately printed

by the Kama Shastra Society, Benares, 1888
;

select

portions also in S. Robinson's ' Persian Poetry for

English Readers,' 1883 : into Russian, by S. Nasarianz,
Moscow, 1857 : in* Polish, by Otwinowski, edited by
Janicki, Warsaw, 1879 : into Arabic, Bulak, A.H. 1263 :

into Turkish, Constantinople, 1874 (with Persian text)
and 1876 (three different versions), also with Sudi's

translation and commentary, A. H. 1286 and 1293 : into

Hind&stdni, by Mir Shir 'All Afsus, made under the

direction of Dr. John Gilchrist, and entitled,
' The Rose

Garden of Hindoostan,' Calcutta, 1802
;
and by Nizam-

aldin, Poona, 1855: into Hindi, by Mihr Chand Das,
Dihli, 1889, etc. etc. The Gulistan was completed by
Sa'di, A.H. 656 (A. D. 1258).

5. Tayyibat (yyLJli>), or pleasant ghazals, incomplete
at the beginning; they open abruptly, on fol. I57

a
,
in

the middle of a poem rhyming in (j, thus :

(corresponding to No. 1121 in this Cat., fol. 310*,
1. 8). Fourteen of these ghazals have been edited and
translated by K. H. Graf in Zeitschrift der D. M. G.,
vol. 13, pp. 445-467.

6. Bada'i' (Jljj), or ornate ghazals, on foL 224b,

beginning : Jl^ c;^\LJl C^ 41 J^U. Ten of these

ghazals have been edited and translated by K. H. Graf
in Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 15, pp. 541-554.

7. Khawatim (jL-k), or signets, i.e. precious ghazals,

on fol. 275
b

, beginning: j3 ^ffjjf-ili jj. Ujl ^ b

Jl i^J^J (corresponding to the initial bait of the

same part in No. 782 of the Berlin Cat., p. 805, and
to the beginning of the fifty-seventh or last ghazal of

No. 45 in Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 195, note 5; in the

Calcutta edition this poem is wanting). Seven of these

IND. OFF.

ghazals have been edited and translated by K. H. Graf
in Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 15, pp. 554-564.

8. Kasa'id-i-farsiyyah (JL-,L jJLaJ), or Persian

kasidas, on fol. 3iob, beginning:

Nineteen of these kasidas have been edited and trans-

lated by K. H. Graf in Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 9,

pp. 92-135, and vol. 12, pp. 82-116.

9. Maratlii
(^j*),

or elegies, on fol. 332
b

, beginning:

c -jyJ. (other copies jjjp.) A^So aj-

(corresponding to the initial bait of the same part in

No. 682 in the Bodleian Cat., col. 529, and No. 783 in

the Berlin Cat., p. 807; see No. 1121 in this Cat.,

fol. I94
b

,
1. i sq.). Some select elegies have been

edited and published by K. H. Graf in Zeitschrift der

D. M. G., vol. 15, pp. 564-576; the first half of this

initial poem is found there on p. 572 sq. There is a

lacuna after fol. 332, and the continuation of this part
is found on ff. 337 and 338

a
,
so that the whole col-

lection here consists of two defective poems and one

complete poem only, viz. the elegy on the death of

Amir 'Izz-aldin Ahmad; but on ff. 335*" and 336" a

second complete elegy is found which has by mistake

been included in the t^bLu, see further below, viz.

the farewell to Ramadan
(uLa^^-fri p'

Jj u5
)'

c mP-

Graf, loc. cit., p. 574, where it is given in full text and
translation.

10. Mulamma'at (i^UJIX*), or poems with alternate

Arabic and Persian verses, on ff. 338
1
', 333, and 334",

beginning, on fol. 338
b

: Jl JUuIl j^j ^-iUl i^ ^
(corresponding to the Calcutta ed., fol. rar, see Bodleian

Cat., col. 529, No. 15).

11. Muthallathat (olili-.), or one poem in three

languages (Arabic, Persian, and Turkish), which usually
forms the last part of the preceding collection, the

ii>UJ!LL (gee Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. 88), on ff. 334
b-

335
b

j beginning : (other copies ^^ )
Lx

12. Kasa'id-i-'arabiyyah (s-1-^.e jJLaJi), or Arabic

kasidas, on ff. 336
b and 339"-345

b
, beginning, on

fol. 336
b

: ~)I (vjj) ujj il .U11 (1)^0. e^_~

(Calcutta edition, fol. r .
o). Between this and the fol-

lowing part there is inserted a Persian ghazal, rhyming
in j, on fol. 346% headed:

^Uj ill, and beginning:

Jl
.^'o

. This ghazal is found in the Calcutta edition

(fol. rr* 1

')
and in that of Cawnpore (p. 72) among the

i^L^Ju, whereas in No. 782 of the Berlin Cat., p. 805,

it is the initial poem of the ~>JJ> ollhc or early ghazals

(which are entirely wanting in the present copy).

u u
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.ayj),
or refrain poems, on fol. 346

b
,13. Tarji'at (u^

beginning :

SJ J Bj

(corresponding to the xo A^/J in No. 683 in the

Bodleian Cat., col. 530, No. 14). The usual beginning

of this part, ~iiy <-sdj
u\, is found here, on fol. 349

a
,

1. 9. There is a lacuna after the last page, fol. 35 ib.

14. Mukatta'at (^UitiL.), or ghazals, without the

initial bait, on fol. 352
b

, beginning:

CAJLO &-^- &-j _y

(corresponding to the initial bait of the same part in

Elliott 220, fol. 399
a

,
Bodleian Cat., col. 534, No. 19;

and in No. 782 of the Berlin Cat., p. 805).

15. Majlis-i-Hazl (J^A y-ls*), or the jocose meeting,

a parody on the homilies in the second risdlah (see No. 2

in this copy), and sometimes called the seventh risdlah

(see, for instance, Bodleian Cat., col. 530, No. 7 ; comp.

Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. 86) ;
in some copies this part

is styled eyU^La (see, for instance, Bodleian Cat., col.

528, No. 1 8), in others it is added to the following

part, No. 1 6 (so in the Calcutta edition, ff. fvo-f*.).

It is divided into three special sittings (^Jls*), the first

beginning here, on fol. 356
b

(quite diiferently from all

other copies), thus : iLJi tsJoUJ Jju*. t$JJI <U) xil

Jl ib Jj iJ-j.
The second yJis* begins, on fol. 357

b
,

with exactly the same words ; the third has no special

heading.
1 6. Mutayabat (cyLolk*). or jests, also called eab-^i.,

or obscene poems (see Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. 93), on

fol. 36o
b

, beginning with a short preface in prose:

JU

or quatrains, on fol. 366
b

,

. ^ (j\ sJJ
iJ^j.

The

l .^cL-a is not found in

Jl J^j-Jl JJ^Jl Jjsj*^\ yi-
The first poem begins:

Jl
^y-a-i ySli b

17. Ruba'iyyat

beginning: Jl y

usual initial poem Jl (j

this collection at all, which is, moreover, without alpha-
betical arrangement.

18. Mufradat (eybrs-o), or detached distichs, on fol.

3 7 3
b

, beginning: Jl (_/~o >- 1 *\ j
tjU> ,j y> elil^x_i->.

A few of the ruba'iyyat and mufradat have been

edited and translated by K. H. Graf in Zeitschrift der

D.M.G., vol. 18, pp. 570-572. The Mufradat (or Far-

diyyat) have been edited by Latouche (Zenker ii. 484).

There are wanting in this oldest copy of the Kulliy-

yat of Sa'di : 1. Kisalas I and 3-6 ; 2. the early ghazals

(jjJ i^jVlhi), see above, No. 12; 3. the famous

epigrammatic poems, dedicated to the Sahib-diwan

(s^La-bo) ;
and 4. the comic pieces in prose (uyUCs-").

The name of the copyist is Abubakr bin 'AH bin

Muhammad; the date, as stated above, A. H. 728, first

of Rajab ; a former owner was Sir Harford Jones, who

presented this copy to the Library, and whose seal and

signature (as Mr. Harford Jones, (j Uo.^r">j "-*)> with

the date, A. H. 1202 (A.D. 1787, 1788), appear on

fol. 373
a

.

No. 876, ff. 377, 11. 24 ; excellent old Naakhl ; small illuminated

headings at the beginning of each part ; aize, I oj in. by 6 in.

1118

Another copy of the same.

This copy of Sa'di's Kulliyyat, the next in age to the

preceding one, contains :

1. The preface of 'AH bin Ahmad bin Abubakr
Bisutun (or even bin Bisutun, see Eieu ii. p. 596*", and

G. Fliigel i. pp. 529 and 530), who collected and ar-

ranged Sa'di's works between A. H. 726 and 734 (A.D.

1326-1334), comp. Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, pp. 82 and

83, and Rosen's remarks about it, Persian MSS.,

p. 175 sq. It begins, on fol. i b : tfj^ot^ (j-Lj^SCl
Jl sJ.Jj oJU* \.

,
and has been translated into English

by J. H. Harington, in his Introduction to the Calcutta

edition of the Kulliyyat, pp. 24-26.

2. Eight risalas, tliejlrst of which is wrongly styled

here tJlCsrH u-J^ ^ (a title belonging properly to

the second), and is simply identical with the usual first

risalah s^-Lji^jiJ jj (comp. the following copies, and

see Bacher, 'loc. cit, p. 84), beginning, on fol. 3
b

:

Jl ojbp ^ (jijbu- ) <^*J^ ^ u-W-x >
the second (in

five o-I^*, on ff. 6b
,
8b

,
I i b

, 13*, and I5
b
) contains, as

in the preceding copy, the five homilies, and begins

with the introductory kasidah (which is left out there):

i J-JJ J the third is the

or.bo

j
usual one, ^I

beginning, on fol. 2i b : Jl

it has been translated into English by Harington,

Introduction, pp. 14-17, and into German by Graf,

Lustgarten, ii. pp. 136-142 ;
the fourth (also the usual

one), (j-i-Cj JJje^j, begins, on fol. 23
b

: \Ai.
*\j

eJJL,

Jl isLL. Liob ;
thefifth (likewise the usual one), La. ?.

*
'^j

d^ill, begins, on fol. 25
b

: jpSil ^~i ^yl^JI
41 xJJ

Jl
5-Xa.j ;

the text has been edited by Latouche (Zenker

ii. 484), and by Barb (Vienna, 1856); the sixth, on

fol. 32
b

,
is styled here Ubl ejls^L. sJb-,, is identical

with the first story of the usual sixth risalah, Sa'di's

interview with Sultan Abaka, and begins : ^J ... ^.wi.

Jl Jj-^J s-A* *il' *j> ^ nas ^een translated into

English by Harington, Introduction, pp. 17-19, and

into German by Graf, Lustgarten, ii. pp. 142-146 ;
the

seventh, on fol. 33
b

,
is styled o .f.j

o^sr^-^ jj sJL-^

(jjs> (in the colophon simply Jbaj), is identical with

the second story (in some copies the third story) of the

usual sixth risalah, thejjLJjl cxa.t""' or ybXil t)L^,
Sa'di's advice to Ankiyanu, the Moghul governor of
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Fars, A.H. 667-670 (A.D. 1268-1272), and begins:

~fi nJjo Jj JAc if
~ j^jui

fjlj";
the et'^M, on

fol. 35
b

,
is styled -A-,

jJJjj ^ sJL-,,
is identical with

the ^J}Li cH 1^' u-*-* el^-* *^*J^*> or Sa'di's anecdote

relating to Malik Shams-aldin, the chief revenue-col-

lector or lord-lieutenant of Fars since A. H. 676 (A. D.

1277), and begins: *j^- J^ <sU- Cu^X \^-j ^
Jl ^.jJI (j- .

-*
;

it has been translated into English by

Harington, Introduction, pp. 19-21, and into German

by Graf, Lustgarten, ii. pp. 146-148.
3. Gulistan, on fol. 36

b
.

4. Bustan (here styled again n_*Li ^yjjt-.), on

fol. io7
b

.

5. Arabic kasidas, on fol. 2O7
b

.

6. Persian kasidas, on fol. 2i4b, preceded by a

o-y-jj,
on fol. 2i3

b
; beginning as in the preceding

copy.

7. Maratht, on fol. 242b , preceded by a o-j, on

fol. 242" ; they begin here : _yo -i-

~fi ^b (Calcutta ed., fol. rfo).

8. Mularama'at, on fol. 247
b

, preceded by a c

onfol. 247
a

; they begin : ^ ^

on

9. Tarji'at, on fol. 249b , beginning: Jl y i_aJj i^\

(see the preceding copy, fol. 349
a
)-

10. Tayyibat, on fol. 262b , preceded by a 0^4*, on

fol. 256
b

; they begin: Jl UU
Jp.l -Ly. jZi* Jjl

(Calcutta ed., fol. ni).
11. Bada'i', on fol. 366

b
, preceded by a eu-

fol. 363
b

; beginning as in the preceding copy.

12. Khawatim, on fol. 41 2b
, preceded by a

on fol. 4io
b

; they begin :
l^jj*. ijbU ^ .x* j u--

~J\ (Calcutta ed., fol. ) i o).

13. Ghazaliyyat-i-kadim (^JJ uyLlJ^c),
or early

chazals (wanting in the preceding copy), on fol. 43o
b

,

preceded by a o-,^, onjbl. 429b ; they begin: <j\

~J\ o i L?!yy !> ^J/SjU (Calcutta ed., fol. fr.).

^14. Sahibiyyah (s^^-La), or epigrammatic poems

(wanting in the preceding copy), on fol. 437
b

, beginning

with the prose-introduction : Jl j_j3
^J^-

411 A*il

(Calcutta ed., fol. fr*). Initial bait of the first poem :

O-eLJ

In other copies this poem is found among the Mukat-

ta'at, see, for instance, No. 1121 in this Cat., fol. 345",
tirst line. These poems have been edited and trans-

lated into German by Bacher in '

Sa'di's Aphorismen
und Sinngedichte,' Strassburg, 1879.

15. Khabithat (eyb-.-i.), or obscene poems, identical

with the Mutayabat of the preceding copy (as they are

styled here too at the end of the part), and beginning
with the same lines in prose, on fol. 462b . Initial bait

of the first poem : J\ oJib
t^j/( Jo .^j*. ^b; (cor-

responding to the seventh poem in the preceding copy,
fol. 363^ and the initial poem in Nos. 68 1 and 747 of

the Bodleian Cat.).

16. Hazliyyat (i^AJT-h-a), i.e. the mock homilies,

called in the preceding copy J^a u-i*"*, in three uI**,
on ff. 472 b

, 476
b

,
and 478

b
. Beginning of the first:

~ii ylk^iJI cn*UI (Calcutta ed., ff. PVC-FA.).

17. Mudhikat (cylS^s?"-'), or comic pieces in prose,

on fol. 48ob, beginning : Jl j^JI^-, (_s^Jij

(Calcutta ed., fol. FAI).

_18. EuM'iyyat, on fol. 482b, beginning:

Jl
\j y) J-ij^ 0)j*J\-

19. Fardiyyat (i^lj^j),
or Mufradat, on fol. 494

b
,

beginning : Jl iLi. j :W>, .JL. ..iLc i^j (corresponding

to fol.374
a

,
1. 7, in the preceding copy).

This copy, in which the Mukatta'at are wanting, is

dated end of Muharram, A.H. 819 (A.D. i4i6,March3o),
by Firfizbakht bin Isfahanshah.

No. 287, ff. 499, i coll., each 11. 21 ; small Nasta'llk ; a small

illuminated heading at the beginning of each part ; larger illumi-

nations on ff. 23*, 314*, 242*, 247", and 499
b

; size, 7$ in. by

1119

The same.

Contents :

1. The collector's preface, slightly defective at the

beginning, on fol. ib.

2. Six risalas ; theirs*, on fol. 3* (j..Lj.s j}j*l j*) ',

the second, in five u-JLs*, on ff. 7
a

, 9
a

,
I2b, I4

b
,
and

i7
b

; the third, on fol. 23" (,j^jj t_a.Lo tlL-,), begin-

ning here : Jl ci^---. ^-^ ci'-V* s**^1 ^]>* > *ne

fourth, on fol. 24
b
(j-iJ-j Jifi^j);

the fifth, on fol. 26 b

(d JAI la.* 1

"'^) ; the sixth, on fol. 34
b

, is styled here

SJAJ Jj^y, and comprises the three stories, referring to

Abakakhan, Ankiyanvi, and Malik Shams-aldin, which

form risalas 6-8 in the preceding copy. The second

story, on fol. 35*", is headed here
jJUj 5jr~aJ ;

the

third begins on fol. 37
b

.

3. Gulistan, on fol. s8
b

.

4. Bustan, on fol. nob
.

5. Persian kasidas, on fol. 205*, beginning as in the

two preceding copies.

6. Marathi, on fol. 232
b

, beginning as in the pre-

ceding copy.

7. Mulamma'at, on fol. 237", also beginning as in

the preceding copy.

8. Tayyibat, on fol. 247
b

, beginning : Jlyi^ JjX

9. Bada'i', on fol. 340*, beginning as usual.

10. Khawatim, on fol. 38 i
a

, beginning as in the pre-

ceding copy.

11. Early ghazals, on fol. 396
b

, beginning: u\

12. Sahibiyyah, on fol. 4O3b ; prose-introduction and

initial bait the same as in the preceding copy.

13. Mukatta'at, on fol. 424*, beginning: J

u u 2
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^ b^-j. J-JtJjl (corresponding to fol. 355"

1. 4, in No. 1117 in this Cat.).

14. Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 42 9
b

, beginning: Jl LcL^s
15. Fardiyyat, on fol. 439

b
, beginning: -,ilc ^

~"
The Arabic kasidas, the Tarji'at, the Hazliyyat or

mock homilies, and the Mudhikat are entirely wanting
in this copy, which is besides slightly injured and
effaced in many places. It is dated the 26th of Jumada-

'althani, A.H. 951 (A.D. 1544, September 14).

No. 877, ff. 444, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on
the margin, 11. 12

; small, but distinct Nasta'lik ; an illuminated

heading at the beginning of each part ; size, 93 in. by 6| in.

1120

The same.

Contents :

1. The collector's preface, on fol. 2b .

2. The usual six risalas
; the first, on fol. 4* ;

the

second, in five (j-i^*, on ff. 7
a

,
last line, 9

b
, 12*, 13

margin, and i6a, last line; the third (here wrongly

styled ^^..U. yJls*), on fol. 2i a
, beginning :

,^1^ L_*J-L>

Jl ^U; t=-l_jj>. ;
the fourth (here wrongly styled uJt^'

AjjJl),
on fol. 22b

;
it is headed JiaJl e<^ ,_y,

and a

few lines further down ^i-c J-iu: '_ v-" .>,
and begins

in the usual way: Jl
sl^

isllLu ;
the fifth, on fol. 24*;

the sixth, containing the three stories, on fol. 31* (the

second story jjLXil _x.
^j

is here designated as &JLu,

..jj ; and the third ^jJI ^ . .:, uLL. tlL-, as

3. Gulistan, on ff. 34b~37
b and 7i

n-ii5a
.

4. Bustan, on ff. H5b-i7i
b

, 48
a
-7ob ,

and i72
(the leaves from 47-172 being misplaced).

5. Arabic kasidas, on fol. i75
b

.

6. Persian kasidas, on fol. 183.

_7. Tarji'at, on fol. 2o8a
margin, beginning :

\j

Jl c.. ~
'tya. j3 j4* jl Jj. This initial bait is found

in the immediately following copy, at the beginning of

the Marathi, and in No. 683 of the Bodleian Cat.,
col. 530, No. 13, at that of the ^l^j (olx^a^J, a com-

bination of refrain-poems and elegies which seems to be

implied here too.

8. Ghazaliyyat (ci>LlJ^-c), comprising the four

branches, separated iu all the preceding copies, viz.

the Tayyibat, the early ghazals, the Bada'i', and the

Khawatim, on fol. 223b , beginning: jpl AJJ i-^JJ Jjl

Jl. Exactly the same combination of the minor lyrical

poems of Sa'di is found in the following copy, No. 1121.

These collected ghazals have been specially edited

(together with the i^b j^}, Calcutta, about 1784,
and 1811.

9. Sahibiyyah, on fol. 37 2b
, beginning with the

usual prose-introduction, thus: JJLiJ (

-Ls <cj A , il

10. Mulamma'at and Mathnawiyyat
fol. 384, beginning :

Ul,

Short pieces in mathnawi-form at the end of the Sahi-

biyyah are also noticed in Rieu's first copy, on fol.

322 sq., and in Nos, 682 and 692 of the Bodleian Cat.,
coll. 529 and 539.

11. Mukatta'at, on fol. 389^, beginning, as in the

preceding copy: ~JI
JjtJjl i^ ^y.

12. _Khabithat, or obscene poems, on fol. 39 i a
, begin-

ning: Jl uixj (read (J^\ <jj]\) ^^ .X*^-!l JU.

13. Hazliyyat (here wrongly styled Mudhikat and

Hazliyyat, since the Mudhikat appear immediately after

as a special item), i. e. the three mock homilies, on

ff. 399*, 4Oi b,
and 403*, beginning: (read ^^~

_14. Mudhikat, on fol. 404, beginning: :1 <.*"*

_

15. Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 4O5
b

, beginning:

Jl ej^_
jj', corresponding to the last but three

in No. 1117 iu this Cat., fol. 373*, and to the

initial ruba'i in No. 688 in the Bodleian Cat., col. 536,
No. ii.

16. Fardiyyat, on fol. 411*, beginning : Jl *ilc
il^j-

Copied A.H. 1034 (A.D. 1624, 1625), by Mahmud
the scribe of Shiraz.

No. 843, ff. 414, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 19, and a third on the

margin, 11. 12; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; luxurious illumina-

tions throughout, the most splendid ones on ff. 2
b
, 3", 34

b
, 35",

115", n6, 175", 176", 183', i84 , 223", 224", 372", 373", 405",
and 406*; pictures on ffi b

, 2", 2Ob, 42
b
,48'', 57*, 68b

, 86", 117",

I40
b
, 151", i6o, 232", 246*, 291", 322", 339*, 392', 4i3

b
.
aid 414;

size, 13 in. by 7| in.

1121
The same.

Contents :

1. The collector's preface, on fol. i b, beginning as

usual. There is an index, on fol. 2b, according to

which this collection is to be divided into seven risalas

and sixteen kitabs, the latter consisting of (i)

UJ; (2) UU-JJT(3)^ Jo'UJ; (4) ^1

(5) Lr
-

;
U jJLoJJ ; (6)

(12) JLj.L<>; (13) i^>L.kjL.; (14)

(15) m>llcL?,; (16) uyi^i..
The preliminary words of

this index (comp. on the various modifications of the text,

Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 176-180) run here in a very
short and inconsistent way, thus, on fol. 2a margin: ^Ijo

"

,^.J 1 .-> i-^->

In the copy itself no trace
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of this division is found, beyond the seven risalas, the

Gulistan, and Bustan.

2. Seven risalas, i.e. the usual six and the u-1**

JLA, or the first of the three mock homilies counted as

seventh ; first risalah, on fol. 2b margin ; second (here

must be read
..jj JJL-| instead of

JJI tlL^),
in five

majlis, on ff. 5
b

, 7* margin, ion
,
na

, and 13"; third,

on fol. 17" margin; fourth, on fol. i8b (j^Lej Jjle .j,

or as it is styled in the index :

(jbe^j J-i-cj Jic^
Jj.c _> j-^-c) ; ,/J/Wt, on fol. 2Oa

; siatf/t, containing in

this copy the second story only,jjL53l cxx*-a->

^j,
on

fol. 26"; seventh, on fol. 27* margin, beginning (as in

No. 683 in the Bodleian Cat., col. 530, No. 7) :

^j*;,^.

Jl AJI i - H !_.L JjUJ.Jl

3. Gulistan, on fol. 3O
h

.

4. Bustan, or Sa'dinama, on fol. 86b
, beginning :

5. Diwan (^Ljj), consisting of:

a. Kasidas, the first of which is an Arabic one,

beginning, on fol. i67
b

: Jl
^.Ic crJ,UJI i^ 41 > , U

The second, or first Persian one, begins in the usual

way : Jl oJL> uL_ -X^i.

J. Marathi, on fol. i9i
b

, beginning like the Tarji'at

in the preceding copy : Jl
ci*-.J^j>. jj'^4-jl Jj j^iL^c.

c. Tarji'at, on fol. 200*, beginning: Jl ^J t_iJj <j\.

d. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, comprising the

Tayyibat, Bada'i', Khawatim, and early ghazals, exactly
as No. 8 in the preceding copy, on fol. 2o6b margin.

Beginning: Jl
l^jj*. ^Ub ^ ,>~-j u-L (which is

usually the initial bait of the Khawatim, see No. 1118
in this Cat., fol. 4i2b ).

e. Mukatta'at, in alphabetical order, on fol. 338b,

beginning :

*3

This poem is included in some copies in the Sahibiyyah,
see, for instance, No. 694 in the Bodleian Cat., col. 540,
and \V. Pertsch, p. 97, No. 70. The initial kit'ah of

No. 1117 in this Cat., is found here on fol. 340",
1. 3 sq.

/. Ruba'is (not separated by a special heading from

the Mukatta'at), beginning apparently, on fol. 348b

margin, with a quatrain in the metre of
_j.

Jl
j^iLjj.. (see the same initial ruba'i further down

in No. 1127 in this Cat.); the first ruba'i, in the

orthodox metre, begins, on fol. 349*, as in No. 687 of

the Bodleian Cat., col. 535, No. 23: y l^jj jLlc

Jl Lo
Jj-~~\ (read according to metre o^^X)).

g. Mutayabat or Khabithat (here incorrectly styled

C.!/Mj J/*^' <*?}'
on ^' 35^a marg>n j beginning of the

prose-preface : ~fi ^^ ^Jl ^.,,111 JU. The first

poem is identical with that in No. 1117 in this Cat.:

~J\ J^s. ^ uSy..
h. Short mathnawis (see No. 1120 in this Cat.,

in the part of the Mulamma'at and the remark there-

upon), here styled Nasa'ih ( JL>j), or admonitions, and

beginning, on fol. 360* margin :

**
.

There are wanting in this copy the Arabic kasidas,

except the one at the beginning of No. 5, the Mulam-

ma'at, the Sahibiyyah, the Hazliyyat, the Mufradat, and
the Mudhikat. It is dated the 2oth of Ramadan, A.n.

1039 (
A - D- 1630, May 3), by Hasan Muhammad ibn

Shir Muhammad ibn Muhammad Jiw ibn Yusuf. The

copy was formerly in the possession of Sayyid Kutbi-

khan, who bought it for twenty-five rupees.

No. 178, ff. 364, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 14, and a third on the

margin, 11. 13; Naata'lik; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b
, 3o

b
,

S6b
,
and i67

b
; size, n in. by GJin.

1122
The same.

Another splendid copy of Sa'di's Kulliyyat, very

carefully written, and tolerably old, but not dated.

Contents :

1. The collector's preface, on fol. 2b .

2. Six risalas of the usual contents
; first, on fol. 4

b
;

second, in five u-lsr", on ff. 8a
,
iob

, I4
a

, i5
b

,
and ip

8
;

third; on fol. 25" ; fourth, on fol. 26b ; fifth, on fol. 29
a

;

sixth, containing the three stories (cyblX*.), viz. the

Uibl eyUX. tlLy, on fol. 38*; the^jLJol o-s~-aJ, on

fol. 39
a

;
and the ^jJl u-

,
-- alLL ojlX*, on fol. 4i

a
.

3. Gulistan, on fol. 42.
4. Bustan, on fol. I28b.

5. Arabic kasidas, on fol. 26ob
, preceded by a o-^j,

on^fol. 259b ; beginning :

^JLi- <_>iL>.j ^jJls i^j-^ll
isJiL.

Jl (corresponding to fol. 342
b

,
last line, in No. 1117

in this Cat.).

6. Persian kasidas, on fol. 272
b

, preceded by a

c*-^4J; beginning: Jl ^L-uj^jCi,.

7. Marathi, 011 fol. 3ii
b

, beginning: Jl t :: -.C^ Jj.

8. Mulamma'at, on fol. 3i7b, beginning: .^.i .J
'

9. Tarji'at, on fol. 324
a

, beginning: Jl jj
L

10. Tayyibat, on fol. 339
b

, preceded by a

on fol. 333
a

; beginning: Jl JJL> ^jj JJI.

11. Bada'i', on
fol._4(>4

b
, preceded by a o^+i, on

fol. 461"; beginning : Jl ^^IbJl C^>
<ul .1*11.

12. Khawatim, or as they are called here more fully,

Ghazaliyyat-i-Khawatim ( -Jl^i ijyLIJji), on fol. 523
b

,

preceded by a o^-^i, on fol. 522
a

; beginning: u-L-<

13. Early ghazals, on fol. 544", preceded by

on fol. 543a ; beginning: Jl
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14. Sahibiyyah, beginning, on fol. 554a, with the

usual short prose-introduction; the first poem begins
here thus :

(see the same initial bait in Nos. 68 1 aud 683 of the

Bodleian Cat., coll. 528 and 530).

_15. Mukatta'at, on fol. 586", beginning: ^1 ^_3

16. Khabithat, on fol. 589*, beginning with the usual

prose-preface ;
the first initial poem begins thus :

,j,bj

Jl o-i,b Ujjt Jj *JL (identical with the beginning

in No. 1118 in this Cat., fol. 462^).

On fol. 6ooa there are added (as part of the Khabi-

that) the Hazliyyat, beginning: (read ^^.oJJl) ,j-JJ!

17. Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 6o6a
, beginning:

18. Mufradat, on fol. 617^, beginning: JL>

Jl ^yo ^y
'~^

(read Jb
j|xc J$j) (corresponding to

fol. 374
a

,
last line, in No. 1117 in this Cat.).

The Mudhikat are wanting in this copy. An index

on the fly-leaves.

No. 407, ff. 623, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk ; the first four pages luxuriously ornamented ; splendidly
illuminated frontispieces or smaller headings at the beginning of

each part ; size, 9j in. by 5! in.

1123
The same.

Another excellent copy, splendidly illustrated, with-

out a date
; unfortunately this copy is injured and

spoilt in many places.

Contents :

A. Centre-column :

1. The collector's preface, on fol. 3
b

.

2. The usual six risalas (JoL-, i_>Li5); first, on

fol. 8b
; second, in five (j~ks* (sJlXa^H yjLsr" ^j),

on fol.

i8b
; third, on fol. 64b ; fourth, on fol. 68a ; fifth, on

fol. 73
a

;
sixth (without a heading), in three risalat or

stories, in the same order as in the preceding copy, on

tf. 95
a

, 97
b

,
last line, and iO2 b

.

3. Gulistan, on fol. iO4
b

.

4. Hazliyyat (here wrongly styled Mudhikat, see

No. 1 1 20 in this Cat., fol. 399
a

sq.), beginning, on fol.

2 96
b

:

~J\J^^\(^\}^\.
B. Margin-columns :

5. Bustan, on fol. 4b , beginning :
^,1*. Jjj!,x ..Lu

6. Arabic kasidas, on fol. 96
b

, beginning, as usual :

_
Jl
L.

7. Persian kasidas, on foL iO4
b

s beginning:

^^

8. Marathi, on fol. I3i
b

, beginning: Jl
^*

s.i-A-1

9. Mulamma'at, on fol. I35
b

, beginning: yjjj. jj

10. Tarji'at, on fol. I39
b

, beginning : i_

11. Tayyibat, on fol. 1 45
b

, beginning :

12. Bada'i', on fol. 22i b
, beginning: ~ii

iZ^
4JJ

^13. Khawatlm, on fol. 256b, beginning:

14. Early ghazals, on fol. 268b
, beginning: .b {j\

jfi-
15. Sahibiyyah, on fol. 273

b
, beginning: 4) A, 11

16. Mukatta'at, on fol. 292^, beginning :
,^1

17. Mutayabat (or Khabithat), on fol. 294
b

, begin-

ning: Jl (^jutUl JlS.

_18. Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 303*", beginning: .i*L. jt,

19. Fardiyyat, on fol. 3i3
b

, beginning : Jl -5Lc
il^j.

The real Mudhikat are wanting in this copy, which

was transcribed by Muhammad bin Kiwam of Shiraz.

No. 1391, ff. 316, I centre-col., 11. 10, 2 margin-coll., each

11. 24 ; Nasta'lik ; four large pictures, surrounded by gilt frames,
on ff. I

11

, 2", SIS
6
, and 316", smaller pictures on ff. 2i b

, 22% 27
b
,

47". 53
b

, 61", 62, 72, 95", i 48
b
, 149', i68>, 175", 183", i84 ,

215", 2i9
b
, 237

b
, 251*, 3o6

b
,
and 307" ; ff. 2

b
, 3", 3, and 4" illumi-

nated in the most luxurious manner, and the finest Eastern

workmanship ; other almost equally splendid illuminations

throughout ; particularly grand frontispieces, on ff. 96*", iO4
b
,

'3i
b

I35
b

, I39
b
. MS6

. 22lb. 2 5 fib
. 2f>8 11

, 273
b
, 292'', 2g4

b
, 296',

303
b

,
and 3i3

b
; size, 13^ in. by 8| in.

1124
The same.

Another exquisitely written and most splendidly
ornamented copy, likewise without a date.

Contents :

1 . Six risalas, in the following curious arrangement :

they?rs< corresponds to the second of the usual copies,

i. e. the t~,'-<~ yjbs* or five homilies, on ff. 4
b

,
6a

, 9
a
,

iob
,
last line, and 1 3

b
, beginning: Jl ,jii i^UI ail j^JJ ;

the second is identical with the usual third, styled here

i_>l^.j dl>^ k-~L j-jbo ji,
on fol. 1 8b margin ;

the

third is the usual fourth (therefore correctly called here

..^Lfra. ilU-,), styled j-i-cj (J
Lc

>c
s !
on fl- 2 a

the/owri/i

(called correctly _jeH tJL-,) corresponds to the usual

fifth, styled d^JL.
es>- *>

j*,
on fol. 2ib margin ; the

fifth to the second story of the usual sixth (therefore

called here^jLXil csUL o^rir^
j* ^ tlL-y), begin-

ning : Jl Jjlc )}
'-* J J~- ,jJ^- J

*ne sixth to the

third story of the same (called here jw ^ ,>*-' i^^

j&ju ^jJl o-. a^)> beginning : o-.j51 ^b^ ^i

~Ji JjU ellL. There are consequently missing the
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til-,,
of the usual sixth

collector's preface, the usual first risalah t^-lo

and theirs* story, Ut>\ isA

risalah.

2. Gulistan, on fol. 34
b

.

3. Bustan, on fol. 96*".

4. Arabic kasidas, on fol. i66b .

5. Persian kasidas, on fol. 173''.

6. Marathi, on fol. 19 7
b

.

7. Mulamma'at, on fol. 2Oi b
.

8. Tarji'at, on fol. 2O5
b

.

9. Tayyibat, on fol. 2ii b
. All these parts begin as

in the preceding copy.

_10. Bada'i', on fol. 288'', beginning: (j J\>\ %S ^
Jl LjLiJ.,j Jlc (corresponding to No. 1117 in this

Cat., fol. 254
a

,
first line).

. 11. Khawatim, on fol. 322
b

.

12. Early ghazals, on fol. 335
b

. Beginning of both

parts as usual.

13. Sahibiyyah, on fol. 342
b

, with the usual prose-

preface. The initial poem is the same as in Nos. 1118

and 1119 in this Cat., viz. Jt oJUu, ~J* (j^->-

14. Mukatta'at, on fol.^357
b

, beginning: Jf _j-5

15. Mutayabat (or Khabithat), on fol. 359* margin,

beginning: Jl i^juiUl JlS.

The Kuba'iyyat, Mufradat, and Mudhikat are want-

ing here.

No. 332, ff. 366, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 19, and a third on the

margin, 11. 14 ; small, but clear Nasta'llk ; the whole copy beauti-

fully embellished throughout ; illuminated frontispieces, with

luxurious ornaments on the same and the following page, on ff. 4
b
,

34
b
, 96', i66b

, 173', 2ii b
, 388b, 322 b

, 33S
b
, and 342

b
; very

carefully drawn pictures on ff. i b (Sa'dl'a likeness), 2 1

', 3*, 4", 18*,

6Cb
, 100", i30

b
,
i8i b

, 209*, 228b, 233
b

, 250*, 285", 3io
b
,359

b
, 363",

364
b

, 365", and 366*; size, io| in. by 6J in.

1125
The same.

Contents :

1. The collector's preface, on fol. i b .

2. Five risalas, i.e. risalas 2-6 of the usual copies

(theirs*, v*Loj_/J
/
Ju

>)
o, is wanting here, just as in the

preceding copy); the first (second risalah), in five o-JLs*,

on ff. 5
a

, 7
a

,
ioa

,
n b

,
and 14*; the second (third risalah),

on fol. i8b
;
the third (fourth risalah), on fol. I9

b
(here

entitled: ^.jJI u - ,
* U^ JlJjl, and beginning:

^j'

~J1 \

i\j ellL,) ;
the fourth (fifth risalah), on fol. 2i a ;

the fifth (sixth risalah), containing the three stories, on
fol. 27

b
.

A fihrist of the following sixteen parts (or books) of

this copy, on fol. 3o
b

.

3. Gulistan, on fol. 31*.
4. Bustan, on fol. 89

b
.

5. Arabic kasidas, on fol. 154*.
6. Persian kasidas, on fol. 160*.

7. Marathi.'on fol. i84b .

8. Mulamma'at, on fol. i89
b

, beginning here:

Jl -ii (^jjUj ..jXi (corresponding to the initial bait

in No. 782 of the Berlin Cat., Pertsch, p. 805, and
No. 683 of the Bodleian Cat., col. 530).

9. Tarji'at, on fol. 194, beginning here : J^JL> j^. \j\

Jl c~j.> o-l> (corresponding to the initial bait in

No. 1117 in this Cat.).

10. Tayyibat, on fol. 2OOb .

11. Bada'i', on fol. 279''.

12. Khawatim, on fol. 332", beginning here:
"

13. Early ghazals, on fol. 35 i b
, beginning here: *i

s^

Jl
\j ^/jji^Lj tfjj; ^-f>j^. ^y (corresponding to

No. H2i in this Cat., fol. 208* margin).
14. Sahibiyyah, on fol. 367

b
, with the usual prose-

preface ;
the first poem begins here : j -. a > I^JAJJ i-j,

b
Jl sJo ^^jjX-o j (see the same initial bait in No. 692

of the Bodleian Cat., col. 539).
15. Mukatta'at, on fol. 378

b
, beginning: ,> :

;j
^

Jl IJAJU-.

16. Khabithat (or Mutayabat), on fol. 386", begin-

ning with the usual prose-lines ; the initial bait of the

first poem corresponds to that in Nos. 1118 and
1 1 22 in this Cat. On the margin of ff. 3

there are added the Hazliyyat, styled : ^ ilLdl

17. Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 395''.

18. Mufradat, on fol. 406*.
The Mudhikat are wanting in this copy. One leaf

at the end seems to be missing. No date. The right
order of ff. 400-410 is: 400, 409, 402, 403, 407, 404-
406, 401, 408, and 410.

No. 775, ff. 410, 2 coll., each 11. 21 (on ff. 89
b
-i53

b
, 3 coll.) ;

Naskhl, many pages injured ; an illuminated heading at the be-

ginning of nearly every part ; size, g| in. by 5| in.

1126
The same.

A great number of leaves in this copy, especially in

the beginning and towards the end, are so firmly glued
together, that it is impossible to separate them without

tearing them to pieces. The contents, so far as they
can be ascertained, are as follows :

A. Centre-columns :

1. The collector's preface, on fol. 2a.

2. Seven risalas, as it seems ; the first, the beginning
of which can be quoted, is the third of the usual copies,

on fol. 48b (yljji ^^a-Lo vjja- j* A)~* tlL-y) ; the

fourth, (j-i-fij Jic j*, begins (without a heading) on

fol. 52*; the fifth (djlll
i*^ f f^H tJL^),

on fol.

$6b ; the sixth, containing the second story only of the

three, viz. the _jjLxil ojrs-aj (just as No. 1121 in

this Cat), begins on fol. 77" with the simple heading
the seventh is the third story (elL. CIL^

w. i-~> ;

of the usual sixth risalah, beginning, on

fol. 8i: Jl: Jl



671 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS.

3. Gulistan, on fol. 83**.

4. Tayyibat, on fol. zyfi. . .

5. Hazliyyat, on fol. 428b (first heading:

6. Rubaiyyat and Fardiyyat, on fol. 4450, begin-

ning: Jl
ejjjJol pisLujA.

B. Margin-column:
7. Persian kasidas, on fol. 2b .

8. Marathi,' on fol. 45
b

.

9. Mulamma'at, on fol. 55b .

10. Tarji'at, on fol. 65". All four parts begin in

the usual way.
11. Bustan, on fol. 78'', beginning: UU>. jJjbJ* ,bj

12. Bada'i', on fol. 28i b
, beginning as in No. 1124

in this Cat.: ~fi }̂&>\ ^ \\-

13. Khawatim, on fol. 37o
b

.

14. Early ghazals, on fol. 401^.
15. Sahibiyyah, on fol. 4i2 b, beginning with the

initial poein of Nos. 1118 and 1119 in this Cat.:

Jl

An index on the fly-leaf. There are wanting in this

copy thejlrst story of the sixth risalah, the Arabic kasidas,

the Khabithat, Mukatta'at, and Mudhikat. No date.

No. 1260, ff. 472, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 10, and a third on the

margin, 11. 20 ;
Nasta'llk ; splendid ornaments throughout the

copy; beautifully illuminated frontispieces on ff. 83'', 23o
b

, 37O
V
,

401'', 4i2
b
, and 428

b
; size, iij in. by 6j in.

1127
The same.

This collection is different from all the preceding

ones, since a considerable number of the usual items

are entirely missing, and. some altogether new parts

have been introduced.

The copy contains :

1. Bustan, on fol. i b
, beginning: ^U. ^IjJl^a. ^Lj-

2. Gulistan, on fol. 74
b

.

3. Diwan, consisting of:

a. Persian kasidas, on fol. I3i
b

, beginning:

b. Tarji'at, on fol. 153" margin, beginning:

ij sJ

(corresponding to the second poem in No. 1117 in this

Cat., fol. 346
1

').

c. Gbazals, in alphabetical order, on fol, I58
b

,
com-

prising, as the eame part in Nos. 1120 and 1121 in this

Cat. does, the Tayyibat, Bada'i', Khawiitim, and early

ghazals; the initial ghazal is the second in No. 1121,

fol. 207a
:

d. Mukatta'at, on fol. 278", beginning likewise as in

No. 1121: Jl_jj^u (.fSf
a

.

e. Ruba'Ss, on fol. 285b, beginning, as in No. 1121 :

(in No. 1 12 1 \.j\
(, .) ^la.>^>j

j
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s*, on fol. 293
b

,4. The second risdlah, in five

beginning : Jl Jj-jJI <JH^ i^JJ' *l

5. Another risalah, on fol. 3O4
b

, which contains, like

the usual third risdlah, a story not by Sa'di himself,

but referring to the poet's intercourse with renowned

personages (see Bacher's remark in his '

Sa'di-Studien,'

p. 85), but different in wording from the third in the

preceding copies ;
it begins : oi> J oJuJa :** Jj

*

6. The fifth risdlah,

beginning here :

^Jj: i)LZ}\ 1?

,i, on fol. 3O7
b

,

7. Pandnama (S-.LJJJLJ), or book of counsels, also

called, from the word with which it begins, Karinia

(U^S^ or Kitab-i-Karima
; beginning, on fol. 3i3

b
:

\jj ^^Sj^-J, ^ut ^ U JU.^ i^ULirf Uj^
The authorship of Sa'di with regard to this didactic

mathnawi, which is apparently composed after the

model of Farid-aldin 'Attar's Pandnama, has been much

disputed ;
it is not included in Bisutun's (or Ibn Bisu-

tun's) edition ; on the other hand, as Bieu ii. p. 86sb

has shown, it has been ascribed to Sa'di as early as

A. H. 842 (A.
D. 1438, 1439), and it is found in the

Calcutta edition (fol. r . . sq.) ; other text-editions

(printed or lithographed) : in Gladwin's Persian Moou-

&hee (with English translation), 1801; revised edition,

by W. C. Smyth, 1840 ; see also Rousseau, Flowers of

Persian Literature, London, 1801, and the Persian

Reader, vol. i, Calcutta, 1835, pp. 78-97 ;
Persian and

Hindustani, ib., 1829 ; Persian, with Latin translation,

byGeitlin, Helsingfors, 1835; Calcutta, A.H. 1242 and

1 270 (with Rekhta translation); in the 'Persian Primer,'

Lucknow,A.H. 1263, 1 2 64, etc.; Lahore, 1887; Bombay,

1887; Agra, 1887; Cawnpore, 1888, etc. An older

English translation, Calcutta, 1788. French transla-

tion, by Garcin de Tassy, in his
'

Exposition de la foi

musulmane,' Paris, 1822, and in the same author's
'

Allegories, recits poetiques et chants populaires,' 2nd

eel., Paris, 1876, pp. 197-200. A metrical German
translation of select passages of the Pandnama is found

in the notes to K. H. Graf, Rosengarten, Leipzig, 1846,

pp. 239, 244, 253, 260, 281, 293, and 297-298 ; comp.
besides Zenker i. 418 sq. and 1468, ii. 480 sq. ;

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 688. 12 and 748 ;
Rieu ii. p. 865

b
;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 803 and 825 ;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 549.

8. Short mathnawis, on fol. 3i7
b

, beginning:

9. Khabithat (or Mutayabat), here wrongly styled

Hazliyyat, on fol. 32 4
b

, beginning with the usual prose-

preface : ~Ji
(_5i^JI tfJuuUI JU.

No date. There are wanting in this copy the usual

risalas, except the second and the fifth
;

the Marathi,
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Mufradat, Hazliyyat, Sahibiyyah, Mulamma'at, Mudhi-

kat, and the Arabic kasidas.

No. 143, if. 330, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on the

margin, 11. 16 ; Nasta'ltk
; illuminated frontispieces and small

headings on ff. i
b
, 74'', i^i*, 2g3

b
, $04*, 31^, and 3i7

b
; size,

ii j in. by 7 in.

1128

A defective copy of the same.

This excellent but defective copy contains :

1. Arabic kasidas (^^1 JoLaill v>^)> on fol. ib
,

beginning as usual ; they break off on fol. 8b in conse-

quence of a lacuna after that page, in a poem rhyming
in I, which corresponds to the kasidah, on fol. 345", in

No. 1117 in this Cat., beginning: Jl JUil dJ-. b.

The last bait here is the last on fol. 345" in that

copy.

2. Some ghazals, on ff. 9 and 10, defective both at

the beginning and end
; the first bait :

&i

corresponds to No. 1121 in this Cat., fol. 230", 1. 4,

and belongs in fact to the usual initial poem of the

'early ghazals' (which begins: Jl jjjO ,b
i^l); it

would seem, therefore, as if these two leaves were

part of a fuller collection of the ~jjj cyllke, but,

strange to say, these very
'

early ghazals
'

follow further

down, on fol. 1 45
b

sq., in an absolutely complete form
with no visible lacuna, into which these stray leaves

might fit.

3. Mulamma'at and Muthallathafc, on ff. I43
a-i44b

and n a
-i3

a
, beginning as in No. 1125 in this Cat.,

fol. i89b: ~fi jjC
Uji-j.

4. Tarji'at (or Murabba'at, jis_they
are called at the

end), on fol. I3
b

, beginning: Jl jj t_Jj (j\.

5. Tayyibat, in alphabetical order, on fol. I9
b

, begin-

ning : Jl^jj Jjl.
There is a lacuna after fol. 27;

the last bait on fol. 27
b

corresponds to No. 1121 in

this Cat., fol. 22i a
,

1. 3 ab infra, the first complete
poem, on fol. 28" to fol. 220*', last line, in the same

copy. Ff. 50 and 51 are turned upside down, and
must be read from gi

b backward to 50".

6. Bada'i', likewise in alphabetical order, on fol. 83
b

,

beginning : Jl crJlUJI cS, ail j^il (see No. 1117 in

this Cat.). There is a lacuna after fol. 84; the last

bait on fol. 84
b
corresponds to No. 1117, fol. 247*, 1. 5

ab infra, and the first complete poem, on fol. 85* to

fol. 263", 1. 17 in the same copy. There is a second
lacuna after fol. 92 ; the last bait on fol. 92* corresponds
to No. 1 1 21 in this Cat., fol. 286b

,
last line but one

(in No. 1117 it cannot be traced); the first com-

plete poem, on fol. 93
a to No. 1117, fol. 253

a
, 1. 14 (this

again cannot be traced in No. 1121).

7. Khawatim, on fol. 96b, beginning: ~j| i.~
3 ^L-,.

8. Sahibiyyah, on fol. io8b
, with the usual prose-

IND. OFF.

preface, beginning here thus :

Jl A-*JLJ all x^il Jo.j.
The first poem begins here

(as in llosen, Persian MSS., p. 196): LJjJI iX U

9. Muka^ta'at, on fol. I23
b

, beginning: J_l ^j
Jl \!> TV M V- (jfpX^j $- *A

cijyjt-o
. The initial poem of

__ ,;i

No. 1117, Jl bjut^i
J-L>jJ,

is found here, on fol. 130".

10. Khabithat, on fol. I3i
b

, beginning with the usual

prose-preface. The initial poem begins :

\\ * M \ * T*

(corresponding to No. 1 1 1 7 in this Cat,, fol. 362"). They
break off on fol. I34b in consequence of a lacuna.

11. Kit'as, short mathnawis, ruba'is, and fards, all

mixed together, on ff. I35
a-i42b ; the kit'as probably

belong either to the Sahibiyyah or the Mukatta'at (Nos.
8 and 9).

12. Early ghazals, on fol. I45
b

, beginning: ,J>])-
b

Jl
\j j-jJJj iJ^-o ^1 e> - *^J. ^ (corresponding to

No. 1 121 in this Cat., fol. 209"* margin, 1. 6 ab infra,

where, however, ubl^. b is read instead of ^y* b) ;

the second poem here begins like the Khawatim in

No. 1125 in this Cat., fol. 332", but in a metrically

more correct form : Jl: Jl j.
; j j

13. The end of the Bustan, on fol. 179*, beginning:

Jl ^--'1 *rz**> o~J \) pu )& It comprises the last

twenty-nine or thirty verses of the ninth and the whole
tenth bab, corresponding to Graf's ed., p. 429, 1. 5 to

p. 444, 1. 5.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No.2762,ff. 182, 11. 23; excellent Nasta'lik ; small illuminated

headings on ff. I
b

, I3
b
, iff, 83'', 96'', io8b

, I23
b

, I3i
b
, 143", and

I45
b

; all the columns framed with gilt edges; size, g| in. by

1129

Another still more defective copy of the same.
This very old copy is unfortunately very incomplete,

and only contains :

1. Gulistan, on fol. i b .

_2. Tayyibat, on fol. 47'', beginning as usual : J^l

3. Khabithat, on fol. I53
b

, beginning with the usual

prose-preface. The initial poem is the same as in the

preceding copy.
4. Sahibiyyah, on fol. i62a

, beginning with thefifth
risalah of the usual copies, which, exactly as in the

Gotha copy (W. Pertsch, No. 70, see Bacher's remark
on it in his '

Sa'di-Studien,' p. 95), has been prefixed
here to the Sahibiyyah ; the first words of this risalah

are identical with those of the same treatise in No. 1127
in this Cat., viz. Jl j.-^ ^ ^ l^jkj ^bu ail ,>,H

The first initial poem of the proper Sahibiyyah, viz.

Jl
jli^ljo. UJjJI jju U, appears on fol. 169", and is the

^- -V V
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same as in the immediately preceding copy, on fol. io8b .

The proper order of leaves in this part is : ff. 162-174,

183-190, 175-182, 191-193, 195-197; fol. 194, which

dearly belongs to the same part, cannot be properly

located; there are clearly mixed up here with the

Sahibiyyah, as in many other copies, including some of

the preceding ones, portions of the Mukatta'at, Fardiy-

yat, short mathnawis, and at the end also fragments
of the Tarji'at. A lacuna after fol. 197.

5. The latter half of the Bustan, beginning abruptly

on fol. 198*. The first bait here corresponds to p. 297,

1. 6, in Graf's edition, that is about the middle of the

fifth bab ; the sixth begins here on fol. 200" ; the

seventh, on fol. 2O4b ;
the eighth, on fol. 213*; the

ninth, on fol. 2 1 9
a

;
the tenth, on fol. 2 2 5

a
;
this last bab^.

breaks off, on fol. 227
b

, with the bait: jT *J* jm -U

~!1 1.
i_jji*j, corresponding

to p. 443, last line in Grafs

edition,so that the last six verses of the latter are wanting

here; on fol. 228", one fragmentary and one complete

ghazal by Sa'di are added ;
fol. 228b contains in a very

bad handwriting two ghazals by
(_g^>^ (sic' perhaps

is-jV ?) ; but they are partly injured, and partly quite

illegible.

The really very old character of the copy is evident

from the use of i instead of ^ almost always at the end

i in the

of words, as i,ljJ, i,L~",

iU, iljJb, illiC, i,LJ, i^J (together with

same poem, on fol. iO4b etc.).

No date.

No. 465, ff. 2 28, 2 coll., each 11. 23 ; good old Naskhl ; vignettes

on ff. I", 47', 153", and i62b
;

small illuminated, but rather

effaced Leadings, on ff. i>>, 47
b

, I53
b
, and i6j b

; size, 9^ in. by
6j in.

1130

A small fragment of the same.

This fragment comprises only a part of the collector's

preface and a defective set of the usual risalas, viz.

Bisutun's (or Ibn Bisutun's) preface, beginning as

usual, on fol. i b ;
but already on the margin of the

next page, fol. 2 a , the copyist has suddenly jumped
from this preface into the middle of the first risdlah,

SJ-.LJJ ji,&>j* ',

11- 8 and 9 belong likewise to the preface;

but the words in 1. 14, Jl jj-J ^U-il u"-^ J-* **fJl

are part of the first risalah, corresponding to No. 1121

in this Cat., fol. 3
a

margin, 1. 13. A second jump
from the middle of the first risdlah into that of the

second (the five
^_r *') is made on fol. 5* margin;

1. 2 also belongs to the first risdlah, corresponding to

No. 1 1 2 1, fol. 5
a
margin, lin. penult.; 1. 3 already forms

part of the first majlis of the second risdlah, correspond-

ing to No. 1 1 2 1
,
fol. 6b

,
1. 9. The second majlis begins

on fol. 6", the third on fol. 8b margin, the fourth on

fol. ioa margin, the fifth on fol. I3
a

;
the third risdlah,

on fol. i8b margin ;
the fourth, on fol. 2Oa

;
the fifth,

on fol. 2i b ;
the sixth, comprising the first story only

(UU1 alkL- ^. v^a. o^r-^), on fol. 3i
a

;
the

seventh, comprising the third story of the usual sixth

risalah, ^jJI ^- ,
- aU-. v^oUs., on fol. 32"; towards

the end of this story the copy breaks off. the last words

corresponding to No. 1126 in this Cat., fol. 82b
,

1. 6.

No. 1725, ff. 32, centre-col.. 11. 12
; margin-col., 11. 26 ; small

Nasta'llk
;
illuminated frontispiece; the first two pages splendidly

adorned ;
small illuminations throughout ;

a picture on fol. 18*

size, 9j in. by 5 j in.

1131

D5wan-i-Sa'di ; _
Sa'di's minor poems, arranged in a way which differs

from all the other collections of the same title, both in

the preceding copies (see Nos. 1121 and 1127) and in

those of other libraries (see, for instance, Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 692-697, and Eieu ii. p. 6oi b
).

It contains

merely the usual parts of a common diwan, i. e. kasidas

(on ff. l
b-44a), tarji'bands (on ff. 44" 48*), and ghazals

in alphabetical order, with a few mathnawi-baits at the

end (on ff. 488-232).
The so-called kasidas practically agree with the

Tayyibat of other copies, beginning in the usual way :

Jl Lib .ipl AiJ. r^JJ JjjX

The tarji'bands begin : Jl J^Jj
j3*J (j\ jj +fj*

(corresponding to the initial bait in No. 1127 in this

Cat.).

The ghazals open with the rhyme-letter v_>, and

begin :

No date.

No. 59, ff. 232, 1 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ;
illuminated

frontispiece, the margin sprinkled with various colours ; size.

9| in. by 5} in.

1132

Intikhab-i-diwan-i-Sa'di

Short extracts from Sa'di's minor poems, consisting

of kasidas and ghazals, with a few kit'as and ruba'is at

the end.

Beginning :

see the
(the usual beginning of the

preceding copies).

No date.

No. 609, ff. 2T5
b
-244, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 15, and a third

on the margin, 11. 24-28 ; Nasta'llk ;
illuminated frontispiece ;

the first two pages richly ornamented ; a drawing on fol. 244
b

;

size, 9! in. by 5j in.

1133

Three works of Sa'di.

This splendid copy, illuminated throughout in the

most gorgeous style, contains :

a. In the centre-column of ff. i b-i 44b ,
Sa'di's Gulistdn,

slightly imperfect at the end (a few lines of the con-

clusion being missing in consequence of a lacuna aiter

fol. 144). Bab I, on fol. I2a
; II, on fol. 44b ; III, on

fol. 69"; IV, on fol. 97"; V, on fol. ioi a
; VI, on

fol. ii7
a

; VII, on fol. I22a ; VIII, on fol. I29
b

.



677 POETRY. 678

b. In the margin- column of ff. i
b-i44b , Sa'di's Bdstdn

(at the end fifteen verses missing according to Graf's

edition, in consequence of the same lacuna). Bab I, on

Ibl. 8a ; II, onfol. 41*; III, on fol. 58b ; IV, on fol. 7i
b

;

V, on fol. 89'', last line; VI, on fol. 97; VII, on

fol. ios
b

; VIII, on fol. ii9
b

; IX, on fol. i29b ; X, on

fol. 141".
c. In the centre-column of ff. I45

a-i55a, Sa'di's

Pandn&ma, defective at the beginning (owing to the

before-mentioned lacuna). There are five baits wanting;
the first that appears here corresponds to the last on

fol. i
b in the following copy.

On the margin of ff. 145*-155* there is found the

well-known religious mathnawi on the duties of a

Muslim, styled ,jj>.
Aj or JA. ..U JJL-, (as it is called

here), likewise defective at the beginning; the first

bait, which is the eighth in the usual copies (for

instance, No. 1345 of the India Office Collection,

fol. 56
b
),

runs thus :

f
3
-) <4>n>

e~*
u!j/*} f*j 4>** ^^ v^ j jj;

comp. on this poem, which is usually styled I_.jJL

iyiUI, Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1767 and 1768. The date

of composition, viz. 693 of the Rihlat, or A.H. 703
(A.D. 1303), is contained in the last verse.

The whole MS., written throughout by the same

hand, was transcribed at the request of Nawwab 'Abd-

almuhsinkhan, son of Nawwab 'Abd-alnabikhan, by
Mihr 'Ali, son of Muhammad Ibrahim, and finished the

1 2th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1165 (A.D. 1752, Jan. 29).
On fol. i a is a seal of John Henry Peile, J^.j (3r^* ^j^a- ,

with the date A.H. 1220 (A.D. 1805), and a statement

in English,
' that this MS. was the gift of Mr. Sanders,

1811, that it was presented by J. H. Peile, Esq. (of
the Madras Civil Service), and received I9th September,
1818, transferred to Civil College (i.e. Haileybury),

9 Aug., 1819.'

No. 3299, ff. 155, 11. II, and an additional margin-col., 11. 30;

large and distinct Nasta'lik ; splendid frontispiece on fol. i
b
, every

page, from first to last, adorned with gold borders round each line

of the centre-column, and three corner-vignettes in various colours

and designs; size, lof in. by 6| in.

1134
Pandnama.
Another copy of Sa'di's Pandnama, beginning :

comp. Nos. 1127 and 1133 in this Cat.

Dated the I4th of Shawwal, A.H. 1209 (A.D. 1795,

May 4).

No. 1345, ff. i-iob, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik ; size, 7j in.

by 4$ in.

1135
The same.

Beginning :

UU.

Quite modern copy, dated the 1 6th of Kajab (without

any year), by a scribe with the name of Muhammad.

No. 3083, ff. 1-9, H. 14 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 7$ !n. by jf in.

1136
Bustan.

Another copy of Sa'di's Bustan, not dated, but old,

probably belonging to the end of the tenth century of

the Hijrah.

Beginning: Jl ^

Bab I, on fol. 5
b

; II, on fol. 40" ; III, on fol. 58" ;

IV, on fol. 7o
b

; V, on fol. 88a
; VI, on fol. 95"; VII,

on fol. ioi a
; VIII, on fol. n5b

; IX, on fol. I24b ; X,
on fol. 13 1

b
.

No. 3485, olim 20. J. 10, ff. 135, 2 coll., each 11. 15; very nit
and distinct Nasta'ltk ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, Xj in. by

1137
The same.*

Dated A.H. 1019 (A.D. 1610, 1611).

No. 286, margin-col., ff. i-i 16, 11. 36-38 ; Naata'llk ; illumi-

nated frontispiece.

1138
The same.

This copy was written by Kamal
;
one half of the

date is torn away, but what is left, viz. i"r, seems to

indicate A.H. 1043 (A.D. 1633, 1634).

No. 472, ff. 150, 2 coll., each 11. 14; excellent Nasta'lik;
illuminations on the first two pages ; size, 8J in. by $| in.

1139 .

The same.

Beginning, the usual one : Jl
^J^il u\- XJj'J'* p'-'.'

but the various reading of yjJL^ for jj^lAi (as in

fact many copies read) has been suggested on the

margin. The last bait of Grafs edition is here the

last but two ; the additional two baits are :

Copied A.H. 1081 (A.D. 1670, 1671) by 'Abd-alrasul

ibn Maulana 'Ali. Collated. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
On the fly-leaf at the back the following note :

' The
Bostan of Sadi

; Palgatacherri, Aug., 1805 ; J. Leyden.'

No. 2713, ff. 150, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9$ in.

by 5s ".

U40
The same.

Another excellent copy, written A.H. 1082 (A.D.

1671, 1672) by Muzaffar Husain alhusaini ; the poem
begins on fol. 2b. Instead of the usual ten babs this

copy contains eleven, the ninth bab having been split

into two, the second headed on fol. i69
b

: s-kc^ j*
... }

No. 154, ff. 179, 2 coll., each 11. 12; very large and distinct

Nasta'lik ; the margin sprinkled with various colours ; two large

pictures on ff. i
b and a

1
;

illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2
b

;

size, I if in. by 7 J in.

X X 2
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1141
The same.

This copy is dated the zist of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H.

1156 (A. D. 1744, Feb. 5), the 26th year of Muham-
madshah's reign, by Ruh-allah ibn Shaikh Zind ibn

Shaikh Muhihb 'All Malik. A few various readings

and annotations on the margin.

No. 1561, ff. 134, 3 coll., each 11. 15-17; Nasta'ltk ; size,

9f in. by 5! in.

1142
The same.

A most splendid copy, written at the request of

Nawwab Ahmadkhan Bahadur bin Ghadanfar-aldaulah

Bahadur by Earn Pirshad, and finished at Shahjahana-
bad the I4th of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1171 (A. D. 1757,

Dec. 26).

No. 1779, if. 58, 4 coll., each 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Nas-

ta'lik ; large illuminated frontispiece; very fine and carefully

executed illustrations on ff. 2 b, 3 , 3 , 5', 8", 2i a
, 27", 4?

b
, 50",

54", 57", and 58"; size, I2f in. by 8Jin.

1143

l

The same.

Beginning : Jl
,jJ/ u j-^ i*

Dated the ipth of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1197 (A. D.

1783, Oct. i6)=3rd of the month ^T.of the year 1190

of the Bangali era, by the
J^SCi ^x* of Bahila (s-L-frj),

in the Parganah of Amirpur Balanda (a.X-dj jjj^^.1).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana. Occasional notes in English
on the margin.

No. 2743, ff. 130, 2 coll., each 11. 17; clear Nasta'lik; size,

8f in. by 6 in.

1144
The same.

A modern copy, dated the 7th of January, 1804.

Beginning: Jl ^b^Ua. AL.

College of Fort "William, 1825.

No. 2317, ff. 168, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 7f in.

by 5J in.

1145
The same.

Splendid copy, without a date. On the first and the

last page of this MS. there is an index of as it

seems Farid-aldin 'Attar's Pandnama and Husaini's

Kanz-alrumuz.

No. 1288, ff. 50, 4 coll., each 11. 23; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, lof in. by 6 in.

1146
The same.

Another copy without a date. Many marginal and

interlinear glosses, for the greater part written in red

ink. The Bustan concludes on fol. 137*; a few lines

in prose are added by the transcriber on fol. 138*.
Fol. 12 must.be read after fol. 13.

No. 890, ff. 138, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16; Nasta'llk; size, loin.

by 6| in.

1147
The same.

Good copy, not dated.

No. 209, margin-col, on ff. I
b
-I48

b
, 11. 26, and an additional

centre-col, on ff. I36"-I49*, 11. n; clear Nasta'lik; illumina-

tions on ff. i
b and 2"; size, gf in. by 5! in.

1148

Extracts from the Bustan.

Select verses
from_Sa'di's Bustan, beginning with the

usual initial bait : Jl ^-^ (j^ Jjj'-Xi ,LiJ.

Similar extracts were made by Shah Kasim-i-Anwar

(died A.H. 837=A. D. 1433, 1434), see Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 743 and 744. As title to these extracts is given,
on fol. i

a
: (j -' jjLi ij->,jl i^gjjsf.

Copied in Shawwal, A.H. 959 (A. D. 1552, Sept.-

October).

No. 268, ff. 24, 2 coll., each 11. 1 1 ; excellent Nasta'lik ; beau-

tiful illuminations on the first two pages ; size, g| in. by 5! in.

1149

A fragment f_
the Bustan.

Beginning : JljbJL^a. ^Lj ;
it breaks off, on fol. 38

b
,

in the sectfnd half of Bab I, with the bait :

_ i.-.si.....\j .Xle (_>-)>>

corresponding to p. 118, last bait, in Grafs edition.

This MS. belonged formerly to Sir Barry Close, Bart.

No. 1340, ff. i-38
b

,
2 coll., each 11. 11-15; lrge

. unequal Nas-

ta'lik; size, gjin. by 5^ in.

1150

Sharh-i-Bustan (,jU--> /)
'Abd-alwasi' Hansawi's commentary on the Bustan,

beginning, on fol. 4i
b

: ULki.1

sJI <sUj-y

Jl sJ> ^ .,. >L> *
IjJI

i-.-c ,jjL- d,ij; comp.

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 552. 'Abd-alwasi' of Hausi (see

above, col. 403) is also the author of the eaUill t-J^,
an alphabetical glossary of Hindi words with Persian,

explanation, improved and re-edited by Siraj-aldin 'Ali

Arzu, and of a Persian Grammar, printed 1851 in

Cawnpore, comp. Rieu iii. pp. 1030* and iO96
b

.

The text of the Bustan (introduction) begins, on

fol. 42b : j^T j-jU. jljJU^ J.LJ;
Book I, on fol. 6i a ;

II, on fol. io6b ; III, on fol. 130*; IV, on fol. 149";

V, on fol. 171"; VI, on fol. 182*; VII, on fol. i88b ;

VIII, on fol. 206
; IX, on fol. 216"; X, on fol. 2i8.

Fol. 5<D
b is left blank, but there is no lacuna.

Not all verses, but only the difficult ones, are ex-

plained by the commentator.

This copy was finished after a careful collation by
Muhammad Nasir, the son of Sayyid Lutf-allah, who
was also an inhabitant of Hansi, the 8th of Safar, A. H.
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1140 (A. D. 1727, Sept. 25). On fol. 220 a fragment

in Hindustani : ^ '. t
,jL>jj JLj.

No. 530, ff. 41-220, 11. TI ; large and distinct Nasta'ltk
;
the

first two pages sprinkled with gold ; size, 8j in. by 4$ in.

1151

Kalid-i-Bustan

A short glossary to Sa'di's Bustan, arranged alpha-

betically, except the five first words
; beginning : ^^JLa.

i Jj

Jl SXi ^J SJ^LJ I

j^-X .l^-i. Un^-i Oolw?il.

The whole letter \ from
sljil

to the beginning of the

letter t_> quite agrees with the short glossary to Hafiz'

diwan, contained on ff. 38-48 of this same MS., see the

second lajU. ta.1^' A-Ji further down in this Cat.

under ' Hafiz
;

'

but all the rest from v down to the

end of i is different from that. It concludes on
fol. 97

b
,
and is dated the i2th of Dhu-alka'dah, in the

first year of Jahandarshah's reign (=A. H. 1124, A. D.

1 7 12, Dec. n). As this little glossary follows in the same

MS. immediately upon the
ub-ir~j.Ua-., by Uwais bin

'Ala-aldin Adam (see Nos. 1176-1179 in this Cat.), it

may be due to the same author, who flourished about
A. H. 900 (AD. 1494, 1495).

This JuJii is followed, on ff. 98-io6b , by another

short glossary, likewise to the Bustan, arranged, without

alphabetical order, according to the single chapters
of Sa'di's poem; but there are quoted only eight

chapters ; the last two seem to be missing. Beginning :

Jl OJJJLOJ (MS.j^c)^Xc (ji^J
. At the end a fragment

of a s-U ,...
Copied A. H. 1148 (A. D. 1735, 1736).

No. 1840, ff. 91-107, 11. 13 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by
6 in.

1152

Sharh-i-Bustan djb-yj rs~)-
A very short commentary on Sa'di's Bustan, in which

only the difficult verses and phrases are explained, by
an anonymous author, who, however, judging from the

immediately following commentary on the Gulistan in

this same MS. (see No. 1180 in this Cat.), seems
identical with Muhammad 'Abd-alrasul bin Shihab-

aldin, who wrote both his small explanatory works on
Bustan and Gulistan in the same year, viz. A. H. 1073
(A. D. 1662, 1663), see Rieu ii. p. 604; A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 552, etc.

The present copy begins, without any introduction,
at once with the initial bait of the poem : .(

Bab I begins on fol. 231.
No date.

No. 212, ff. 225-254, 11. 20; Nasta'lik
; size, g| in. by 6 in.

1153
Gulistan.

Another copy of Sa'di's Gulistan, not dated, but old

and especially valuable, as, according to the statement

in the colophon, it has been copied from and collated

with the poet's autograph.

No. 1598, ff. 92, 11. 14-15; ff. I, 2, 32, and 56 supplied by a

modern hand ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

1154
The same.

This copy, rich in marginal and interlinear glosses,

was transcribed from a good old copy of A. H. 805

(A. D. 1402, 1403) at.Lakhnau, A. H. 1183, and finished

the 24th of Rabi'-althani in that year (A. D. 1769,

Aug. 27). It ends on fol. 9O
a

, and is followed on the

same and the following page by the transcriber's report
about the source of his copy.

No. 820, ff. 1-90, 11. 16; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

1155
The same.

This copy was transcribed from one of Miyan Muham-
mad Salih, which through several intermediate tran-

scripts traced its origin back to an autograph of the

poet himself, by Muhammad Murid bin Muhammad
Rashkl, for his son Rashid Muhammad, in the first

or tenth year of Shah 'Alam's reign (A. H. 1173 or

n82=A. D. 1760 or 1768, 1769). On ff. i b-2b a full

index of the Gulistan, supplied by another hand
; the

work itself begins on fol. 3
b

.

No. 235, ff. 135, 11. ii
;
clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis-

piece on fol. 3
b

; size, 9 in. by 5J in.

1156
The same.

Dated the i5th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1019 (A.D.
1 6 10, Aug. 5).

No. 286, centre-col., ff. 119, 11. 15; distinct Nasta'lik ; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by 4} in.

1157
The same.

This copy, rather uncouth and dirty, but provided
with numerous interlinear paraphrases in Hindustani,
is dated the loth of Ramadan, A. H. 1138 (A.D. 1726,

May 12). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2735, ff. 112, 11. 14; written in a very peculiar style of

Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta, by several hands, as it seems ; size,

9J in. by 5$ in.

1158
The same.

Dated the 5th of Rabi'-alawwal, in the thirteenth

year of Muhammadshah's reign (=A. H. 1144, A.D.

1731, Sept. 7).

No. 1481, ff. l-i47
b
, 11. 13; large Nasta'lik ; size, 6} in. by

3j in.
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1159
The same.

Dated the 4th of Sha'ban, A.H. iFv (that is t ii*v=
1147, A. D. 1734, Dec. 30).

No. 1553, ff. 97, 11. 14 ; Nasta'llk ; size, gf in. by 6 in.

1160
The same.

This copy, with numerous marginal and interlinear

glosses and explanations, was written by Muhammad
Wasill Ghazi in the reign of the emperor Ahmadshah

(A.H. ii6i-n67=A. D. 1748-1754).
The proper order of ff. 72-77 is : 72, 74, 73, 76, 75,

77-

No. 1689, ff. 105, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

1161

The same.

Copied A.H. 1185 (A. D. 1771, 1772). Occasionally

some interlinear glosses. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2808, ff. 1-71, 11. 14 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 6J in.

1162
The same.

A beautifully written copy, interleaved throughout ;

dated by Sayyid 'Aziz-allah alhusaini Zanjant Kadiri

the 2ist of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1196 (A. D. 1782,

May 4). Fol. 37 must be read before fol. 36.

No. 1541, ff. 136, 11. it
; large and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece; pictures on ff. I3
b
, 34*, j6

b
, 7i

b
, 78", 94*,

98", and 101"; size, JoJ in. by 6| in.

1163
The same.

This copy, which is not dated, was written by Mu-
hammad Yahya bin Muhammad 'Umar, and formerly

belonged to the Marquess of Hastings, to whom it was

given by his most esteemed and learned friend, Antonio

Yiegra, 1786 (A.H. 1200, 1201), according to a note

on the fly-leaf.

The right order of ff. 68-73 's: 68
> 7 2 > 7i 7 J >

6 9>

73-

No. 3159, ff. 227, 11. II ; large, but unequal Nasta'llk ; the first

two leaves supplied later, 11. 1 3 ; splendid binding in red and gold ;

size, 8 in. by 43 in.

1164
The same.

This copy is dated by Bimcand, who calls himself

a
.eiljJJ

oJlj^c ,.j5L, a servant or official of the civil

court, the I4th of Safar, A.H. 1208 = 8th of the

month Asin,.in the year 1200 of the Bangali era=A. D.

i 793, Sept. 21. It was presented by W. B. Smith, Esq.,
March 30, 1816.

No. 3431, ff. 143, 11. 7 ; very clear and distinct Nasta'llk
; size,

7J in. by j| in.

1165
The same.

This copy is dated by Ahsan-allah, in the month

Dhu-alhijjali, A.H. 1213 (A. D. 1799, May), in the time

of Nawwab Mu'in-altlaulah Dilirjang Bahadur, the son

of Nawwab Mubarak-aldaulah Bahadur (the latter

probably identical with Mir Ja'far 'Altkhan, the Naw-
wab or Nazim of Bangalah's youngest son, who succeeded

his brother Saif-aldaulah, March, 1770, and died at

Murshidabad," September, 1793). College of Fort

William, 1825.

No. 2210, ff. 114, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; size, SJin. by jj in.

1166
The same.

Another copy of the Gulistan, not dated, but stated to

have been purchased byJ.H. Peile,Esq.,at Mysore, 1800,

and presented by him the igth Sept., 1818 ;
transferred

to Civil College, Aug. 9, 1819. This copy is difficult

to read in many parts; there are some various read-

ings on the margin, and occasional remarks, written in

pencil (by Mr. Peile), as well as corrections of the text.

No. 3338, olim 20. J. 6, ff. 1-146, 11. 9 ;
Shikasta ; size, 8| in.

by 6 in.

1167

This copy is dated the 7th of Muharram, A.H. 1219

(A. D. 1804, April 1 8).

No. 1340, ff. 39
b
-i48, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, gi in. by 5} in.

1168
The same.

Another excellent copy, not dated.

No. 209, centre-col., ff. i
b
-i35

b
, 11. n ;

clear Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 9$ in. by 5\ in.

1169
The same.

Good copy, not dated.

No. 3110, ff. 92, 11. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size, 8Jin.

by 6 in.

1170
The same.

Another copy with a few interlinear glosses, not

dated. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2488, ff. 108, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

1171
The same.

Good modern copy, not dated.

No. 1554, ff. 151, 11. n ; large and clear Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 8J in. by 5^ in.

The same.

No date.

1172

No. 1878, ff. no, 11. 15-17: Nasta'lik, written by at least

three different hands; size, 8| in. by 4! in.
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1173
The same.

Another copywith occasional interlinear and marginal
Persian paraphrases of Arabic words and quotations.
No date. Modern transcript. Bibliotheca Ley-

deniana.

No. 2731, if. 1-99, 11. 1 8
; Naakhl ; size, 10 in. by 5$ in.

1174
The same.

The first thirty-two leaves with marginal and inter-

linear English paraphrases. The copy was written by

Khwajah Ghafur; but as date, only the 2nd of Rajab is

given, without a year.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2797, ff. 96, 11. 13-14 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 5?- in.

1175

A defective copy of the same.

This copy lacks the introduction, and begins at once

with Bab I, on fol. i b :
^^iJLJo

J ..J-^i
\j ^LioU

Jl
*j*jj c^,Lil cr~* 1. Bab II, on fol. 24; III, on

fol. 35 ; IV, on fol. 47; V, on fol. so
a

; VI, on fol.

S5
a

>
VII (not marked by a heading), on fol. 58b ,

first

line; VIII, on fol. 62".

No date.

No. 2720, ff. i-6S, 11. 9-10; Shikasta; size, 9! in. by & in.

1176

Miftah-i-Gulistan (^[

Short commentary on and glossary to Sa'di's Gulistan,

composed by Uwais bin 'Ala-aldin, known as Adam,
a pupil of Khwajah Abu-alfaid Abu-alfadl Amir-aldin

Shah Ni'mat-allah Muhammad bin Muhammad al-

Hasani, and dedicated to the Bahmani Sultan of the

Dakhan,Mahmudshah bin Muhammadshah(who reigned
A.H. 887~924=A. D. 1482-1518, see above, No. 449).

According to the last words in No. 3338 (1179 in this

Cat.), the .work was completed by the author on the

day^^iLc, i.e. the loth of Muharram, A.H. 900 (A. D.

1494, Oct. n). It is divided into two kisms, the first
kism being a glossary, arranged alphabetically, of the

difficult words (^Lo^i cylxk^. _jj^3.jl <--!- Jjl *

oliJ), the last letter constituting the bab, the first the

fasl or subdivision
; the second kism containing an ex-

planation of the difficult phrases, verses of the Kuran,
traditions and sayings of Shaikhs, Arabic baits and
invocations of God, etc., which occur in the Gulistan

(j

First kism, on fol. 6b
; second kism, on fol. 57

b
.

The copy ends on fol. 6g\ and is dated the 6th of

Sha'ban, A.H. 1052 (A.D. 1642, Oct. 30). On ff. 7i
b-

75" there are written by another hand some fragments
of theological tracts in Arabic, on Muhammad, the

Kuran, etc.

No. 104, ff. 75, 11. 13 ; Naskhl ; size, 7 j in. by 4] in.

1177

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ; first kism, on

fol. 5
b

; second kism, on fol. 49*". Copied A.H. 1070

(A.D. 1659, 1660).

No. 103, ff. 56, 11. 12-13; carelessly written in a mixture of

Nasta'llk and Shikasta; size, 7^ in. by 4\ in.

1178

The same. ^
This copy begins : ^jjt-i ii>-<L ^Lz-JL) L

First kism, on fol. 55
b

;
second kism, on fol. 83

b
.

On fol. 51* another title is given to this work, viz.

^\
- _ 1^Lt . 1C! Dated the 24th of Jumada-alawwal,

A.H. 1148 (A.D. 1735, Oct. 12).

No. 1840, ff. 51-90, II. 13 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

8| in. by 6 in.

1179

The same.

This copy, written rather incorrectly and not dated,

JO Llijl SJ , el* -begins: Jl *y* .. .

First kism, on fol. I5i
b

; second kism, on fol. 192",
last line. The date A.H. 900, loth of Muharram.

appears on fol. 203", 11. 5 and 6.

Purchased by J. H. Peile, Esq., at Mysore, 1800;
received at the Library Sept. 19, 1818

;
transferred to

Civil College, Aug. 9, 1819.

No. 3338, olim 30. J. 6, ff. 147-203, 11. 13; Nasta'lik ; size,

S| in. by 6 in.

1180

Sharh-i-Gulistan (^LL

Another short commentary on the Gulistan, by Mu-
hammad 'Abd-alrasul (or, as he is called here, by a

confusion with his brother 'Abdallah, 'Abdallah alrasul)
bin Sbihab-almillat (Shihab-aldin) bin Shaikh 'Abd-

allah bin Shaikh Tahir bin Shaikh Hasan alkuraishi

(or alkurashi) alhashimi, who began this work after

having completed his commentary on the Bustan (see

No. 1152 in this Cat.) in A. H. 1073 (A. D. 1662, 1663) ;

corap. Bodleian Cat., No. 724 ; Jlicu ii. p. 604 and

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 550. It was printed in Lucknow,
A.H. 1264.

Beginning:
^Le. ^ tS

\j

(Surah 2, v. 29)

Every bab of the Gulistan comprises in this com-

mentary five explanatory parts, viz. 1. verses of the
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Kuran (^J\ uybT); 2. traditions of the Prophet,

sayings of the Shaikhs, and Arabic proverbs (c*jiLl

V.* JU-U ^.-A--*-
*

JV*\j u?>^)j 3. Arabic verses

(sJja: .Ix-il) ;
4. Persian verses

(sJL^li uyLjl); 5.

difficult Arabic and Persian words and phrases, in alpha-

betical order
(> jj^a.

i_*^-> v^olc^j i^-jjUj &-^c uyliJ).

Occasional notes and additions on the margin.

Dated the 2nd of Ramadan, in the seventeenth year

of 'Alamgir's reign (=A.H. 1085, A.D. 1674, Nov. 30).

No. 212, ff. 255-284, 11. 20
;
Nasta'lik ; size, 9 J in. by 6 in.

1181

Sharh-i-Gulistan

Another commentary on the Gulistan, by Muhammad
Nur-allah Ahrari, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 550, begin-

ning, on fol. 24*' :

\j

Jl o^L, UV> Jj

The author's name appears on fol. 25"*, 1. 8. It is the

same Nur-allah Ahrari who wrote a commentary on

the mathnawi (see No. 1104 in this Cat.).

This copy is incomplete, one leaf seems to be missing
at the end

;
it breaks off in the eighth chapter (which

begins on fol. 960) ; the last words of the text are :

i\-\ tLijb (or rather:
i5J/>j'

Liol>

, see No. 2797 (1174 in this Cat.), fol. 95
b

,

1.7).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2787, ff. 24-103, 11. 15 ;
Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

1182

Farhang-i-Gulistan fal -.-. 1 1
(

A short Persian paraphrase of the difficult Arabic

and Persian verses, the sentences of the Kuran, tra-

ditions of the Prophet, sayings of other great Shaikhs,

and a great many single words, especially of Arabic

origin, which occur in Sa'di's Gulistan, composed by

Junaid bin 'Abdallah, and beginning: (^e. 41 j_il~

It is divided into three kisms :

The third kism begins on fol. 158*.

The Persian paraphrase is an interlinear one, and
written in much smaller characters than the original
words and phrases. Finished the isth of Rajab, in the

fourteenth year of Muhammadshah's reign (=A. H.

1145, A. D. 1733, Jan.
i).

No. 1481, ff. I49
b
-I7i, 11. 18 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 6| in. by 3| in.

1183

Farhang-i-Gulistan (ub^
Another small glossary of the Gulistan, with the

same title, chiefly explaining Arabic words by an inter-

linear Persian paraphrase; it is divided into two

portions, the first of which is arranged alphabetically

according to the last letter, viz. ^.^.J^ij olj^L. ejUJ

ij,^, on fol. i a, beginning with Li, (=iyjj :.f. ^); the

second is headed sjjii* i^li), on fol. iS11
, beginning

with oj.Ul (=j^j).
No compiler's name appears. Dated, as it seems, the

9th of Safar (? the word is entirely misspelt here), in the

first year of Ahmadshah's reign (=A.H. 1162, A.D. 1749,
Jan. 29). A seal, however, of the first owner, Ghulam

Muhyi-aldin Raf!, bears the earlier date A. H. 1155

(A.D. 1742, 1743), on fol. i8h
,
another of the same is

found at the end of the copy.

No. 1605, ff. 21
; careless Nasta'lik

; size, 7^ in. by 4! in.

1184

Tarjuma-i-Ash'ar-i-Gulistan (,_/
_- L^l

- *] L

A Persian translation of all the Arabic verses and
sentences which occur in Sa'di's Gulistan, by an anony-
mous author, beginning: ^iL- &5 Jj^Jtil <ul > >

ti

This paraphrase is divided into five fasls, the firet of

which comprises the verses of the Kuran
(i^>\jT^ i_jL^i

j--sr*) ;
the second, the traditions (*Jic vi*J^U.I

^j);
the third, the sayings of the Shaikhs ( ^_>Li- JjS ^j) ;

the fourth, all the rest- of the Arabic verses
(jljtil j*

;
and the fifth, whole Arabic phrases and sentences

cyLJiSj i^LjJjj).
The third and fifth of these fasls

are entirely missing in this copy. The first begins on fol.

250'', the second on fol. 252
a

,
and the fourth on fol. 253

b
.

No. 2650, ff. 250-257, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, I2j in. by 7 in.

1185

Risala-i-duwum dar majlis-i-panjgana

Another copy of the second risdlah or prose-treatise
of Sa'di, containing the five homilies, see above, No.

1117, 2 sq.

It is divided into five majlis, and begins, on fol. 93
a

:

(^1 ..* . >

J! JiL.. oU.

Dated at Lakhnau the 24th of RabS'-althani, A. H.

1183 (A.D. 1769, Aug. 27), see No. 1154 in this Cat.

No. 820, ff. 93*-ii4, 11. 16
;
Nasta'lik

; size, 8S in. by 4! in.

Poets who died letween A. H. 700 and 800.

Amir Khusrau (Nos. 1186-1222).

1186

Kulliyyat-i-Amir Khusrau ( ri.^l cyC^)-
The oldest collection of poetical works, by the greatest

Persian poet of India, Yamin-aldin Abu-alhasan Amir
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Khusrau, son of Lajin (who afterwards assumed the

title of Amir Saif-aldin Mahmud Shamsi), born A.H.

651 (A.D. 1253) in Patyali or Patiyall, died in Dihli

A.H. 725, either the i8th of Shawwal, as the Mafclub-

altalibin states (see No. 3 in the list of Nizam-aldin

Auliya's pupils, col. 324 in thisCat.)=A.D. 1325, Sept.

27, or the 29th of Dhu-alka'dah=A. D. 1325, Nov. 6, as

Rieu and Sprenger assert ; comp. on his life and works

Rieu i. pp. 240-242, and ii. p. 609 sq. ; Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 753-799 >
w- Pertsch, p. 74 (No. 43, 6), and

Berlin Cat., p. 831 sq. ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 465 sq. ;

Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, pp. 148-163; Elliot, History
of India, iii. pp. 524-566; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo-

graphes, pp. 350-352 ; G. Flugel i. p. 542 ;
J. Aumer,

pp. 21 and 22 ; comp. also Haft Iklim, No. 391 (coll.

404 and 405 in this Cat.) ; ^Butkhana, No. 30 (Bodleian
Cat., coll. 199 and 200); Atashkada, No. 754 (ib., col.

288); and Khulasat-alkalam, No. 23 (ib., col. 297).

This collection, which was written A. H. 866 and 867

(A.D. 1462), contains the following parts:

A. Centre-columns.

1. Dlbaca (s-Ujj), or prose-preface to the third

diwan, containing notices on the earlier Persian litera-

ture, and a detailed account of the poet's life and works,

beginning, on fol. ib : SJUI *111 (other copies ill) ,7,1

(other copies i/JO j-lj-*

2. Ghurrat-alkamal (JUSJI sj!c),
or the poems of

maturity, the third of Amir Khusrau's diwans (and the

only one which is found complete in this copy) ;
accord-

ing to Rieu (ii. p. 6ioa
)

it contains the poems written

between A.H. 685 and 693 (A.D. 1286-1294), but

according to No. 754 in the Bodleian Cat. it was not

completed before A.H. 702 (A.D. 1302, 1303), and the

latter date seems more correct, as this diwan contains,

among others, kasidas in honour of 'Ala-aldin Muham-
madshah Khilji, who reigned from A.H. 695 to 715
or 716 (A.D. 1296-1316).

Beginning, on fol. 45b :

The various distichs of this initial poem, which is

not found in other copies (except No. 2073, 1192 in

this Cat.) in its complete form, serve as introduction

to each of the following poems, and represent the various

links of the chain or 'silsilah' which binds the separate

kasidas, etc., together (see Rieu ii. p. 609, and Bodleian

Cat., col. 554). The first two baits appear as heading
of the second kasidah, on fol. 48*, which, in most other

copies, is the first, beginning :

O)J l- J J
\j

I

The third bait introduces the third kasidah, on fol.

54" ; the fourth bait the fourth kasidah, on fol. 6oa
;
and

so forth. This diwan consists of kasidas
(ff. 45

b-i35b),

tarji'bands (ff. I36
a-i45b ), beginning as in No. 754 of

the Bodleian Cat. : Jl
j-J

jjL L. Ji \j\, and

muka^ta'at (ff. 146^-164^), beginning likewise as in

the Bodleian copy : Jl Jjlc jl ^ JLJJ.JIO j*.

Other copies in Rieu ii. pp. 6iob
, 6i3

b
,
and 614*;

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 754 and 755, and A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 468.

3. Ghazaliyyat (eyllJ^c),
a collection of minor lyrical

poems, gathered, as is usual in copies of Amir Khusrau's

works, from all the four older diwans of the poet (see

similar collections in Rieu, W. Pertsch, Bodleian Cat.,

G. Flugel, etc., loc. cit.), introduced by a kasidah, begin-

ning, on fol. i64b : Jl j-^IUJl C>;
4) u^J^? ^]j

*-^"-

This is the initial poem of the second dtwan
(ij-Jl iij) ;

see the following copy and A. Sprenger, p. 468; and of

the general j^^J*^.^! ^\^i in No. 1193 below, in

Rieu ii. p. 6i4b,
and Bodleian Cat., Nos. 758 and 759.

From fol. I75
b onwards they are arranged in alpha-

betical order ; beginning of the first alphabetical

ghazal : Jl
I>L

s
;l^i. J^a? ^^ ^\ +f oJlSCij .

4. Ruba'iyyat (ojl^^l^,),
on fol. 47 7

b
, beginning :

&J tfAa.1 AiLo

^j Jic ^
+.!,.

jj

This is the initial bait of the ruba'is of the fourth
diwan (s-liu tli>) in No. 756 of the Bodleian Cat. and

of the general selection from Khusrau's diwans in No.

759 of the same.

5. Kirau-i-Sa'dain (^Jjt-, ^1^), usually called

Kiran-alsa'dain (^Jat-Jl ^j]/),
the conjunction of the

two lucky planets, i. e. the meeting of Sultan Mu'izz-

aldin Kaikubad of Dihli (who reigned from A.H. 686 to

689=A.D. 1287-1290, see col. 320 in this Cat.), with

his father, Sultan Nasir-aldin Bughrakhan of Bangalah,
in A.H. 688 (A.D. 1289), at Dihli

; it was completed in

the month of Ramadan, in the same year (A.D. 1289,

Sept., October); comp. Rieu ii. pp. 6n b and 612"; Bod-

leian Cat., Nos. 773-775 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 470 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 838 and 839 ; Elliot,

History of India, iii. pp. 524-534 (where extracts

in English translation are given), and Cowell's account

of the poem in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of

Bengal, 1860, vol. 29, pp. 225-239. The mathnawi

has been lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1259 and

1261 (the latter edition compiled by Maulawi Kudrat

Ahmad and accompanied with glosses). Three com-

mentaries of the same are described in A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 47 1, one by Nur-alhakk, styled cr
-jJl

j^> (see

another copy in Rieu ii. p. 6i7
b
),
and composed A.H.

1014 (A.D. 1605, 1606); another by 'Abd-alrasul

Kasim, and a third by an anonymous writer.

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 506* :

IND. OFF.



691 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 692

This is the third bait in most copies where two
initial verses in a different metre are prefixed to the

poem (beginning : jj.ljui. tjt'j"\ f\r -2*

Jl jjU^)- From fol. 506 to fol. 5i4a this poem is

only written in the centre-columns, like the preceding

parts, but from fol. 5i4b to the end (on fol. 520) also

on the margin.

B. Margin-column.
6. Matla'-alanwar

(;Jjj5H f
L^')i or the rising of the

lights, a mystical mathnawi in imitation of Nizami's

Makhzan-alasrar, being the first part of Amir Khusrau's

Khamsah, and beginning, on fol. ib :

VV (gJUL^J V!V ^,r nnr,)
** ^ - " **- _ . . ^ "

.j_^^jjl 4J)I ,
-- '

This poem was composed A.H. 698 (A.D. 1298, 1299),
and dedicated, like the second, third, and fifth part of

the Khamsah, to 'Ala-aldin Muhammadshah (see above

under No. 2).

7. Shirin u Khusrau
(jyr

i-
j

.< -'^ or the loves

of Khusrau and Shirin, completed in the beginning of

Rajab of the same year, A.H. 698 (A.D. 1299, 4th of

April); it was written in imitation of Nizami's Khusrau
u Shirin and forms the second part of Amir Khusrau's

Khamsah.

Beginning, on fol. 9i
b

:

8. Majnun u Laila
(,Ji-J y <j\

;

T*), or the loves of

Laila and Majnun, an imitation of Nizami's Laila

u Majnun, forming the third part of Amir Khusrau's
Khamsah. It was composed, like the two preceding
poems, in A. H. 698, and begins, on fol. 2O3

b
:

jlj^j i^>ji>-
sxt y j\ Jic _jjj tiJji. JAJ ul> (\

This poem has been printed in Calcutta 1811, 1818,
and A.H. 1244 (A.D. 1828, 1829), in LucknowA.H. 1286

(A.D. 1869); it is also published in Lumsden's Persian

Selections (Calcutta, 1828); Zenker(ii.55o) cites besides

an edition of 1848, without any specification of place.

9. Hasht Bihisht (-r-
*

t '.
*_ *- 1\ or the eight para-

dises, containing the love-adventures of Bahramgur in

imitation of Nizami's Haft Paikar. It forms in some

copies the fourth part of Amir Khusrau's Khamsah, in

others thefifth, and was composed A.H. 701 (A.D. 1301,

1302).

Beginning, on fol. 274^ :

10. A'ina-i-Iskandari ((^xiXJ 5-~pT), or the mirror

of Alexander, composed A.H. 699 (A.D. 1299, 1300) in

imitation of Nizami's Iskandarnama, and forming the

fifth (or more commonly the fourth) part of Amir
Khusrau's Khamsah.

Beginning, on fol. 359
b

:

l-ii UlioU mU*

^UiU JLJ! U
Jjl

Other copies of this Khamsah (besides the five described

below in Nos. 1196-1200) are noticed in Bodleian Cat.,
Nos. 766-771; Rieu ii. pp. 611 (Nos. YII-XI) and

6issq.; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 834-838; A.

Sprenger, Catal., pp. 468-470, etc.

11. Miftah-alfutuh
(,-^ill r^-"^}>

or the key of vic"

tories, a mathnawi in praise of the first campaigns of

Sultan Jalal-aldin Firuzshah, from his accession in

A.H. 689 to his return to Dihli in Jumada II, A.H.

690 (A.D. 1290 to June 1291), completed immediately
after the latter event; this poem was originally in-

cluded in the third diwan (JLXll iCc), see Rieu ii.

pp. 6n a and 614*; Bodleian Cat., No. 754 (where it is

styled t-.li
^ii),

and No. 1 1 90 below in this Cat.

Beginning, on fol. 478b :

jL>
.iS oJji jj jjULi j>

&5

An account of this poem is given in Elliot, History
of India, iii. pp. 536-544. The margins are left blank

on ff. 285
b

, 378b , 379
a
,
and 463

b~472. There are two

dates, viz. ist of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 866 (A.D. 1462,

Aug. 27), on fol. 91* margin, at the end of the *ik-

j\jj^\,
and 8th of Safar, A.H. 867 (A.D. 1462, Nov. 2),

on fol. 359
a
margin, at the end of the o ,?. 4

No. 51, ff. 520, 2 centre-coll., each II. 21, and a third on the

margin, 11. 38 ;
excellent Nasta'ltk ; illuminated headings at the

beginning of each part ; size, g| in. by 6 in.

1187

Another copy of the same.

This copy of Amir Khusrau's Kulliyyat is much

younger than the preceding one, but considerably richer

in contents. It consists of the following parts :

A. Centre-columns.

1. Tuhfat-alsighar (jx^\ iis5

),
or the poems of

youth, the first of Amir Khusrau's diwans, which was

completed about A.H. 670 or 671 (A.D. 1272),' with

a preface in prose.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

JJ1 j\
i

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 4b :

./J30I ji J^

It consists of kasidas, kit'as (beginning on fol. 48b),
and a short mathnawi, which begins on fol. 50*" : ^
Jl

ij\j j^-J (j\ ^ ; other copies are described in

Ilieu ii. pp. 6o9
b and 6i3

a
,
and A. Sprenger, p. 467.

2. Wasat-alhayat (euLJI k>-j),
or poems of middle

life, the second of Amir Khusrau's diwans, which was

completed about A.H. 685 (A.D. 1286), with a preface
in prose.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. 55
b

: jJ ill

sju

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 63
b

: ^j *j\

Jl
^.j-lUJl Cjj

4il
yjl^j ; see the preceding copy, No. 3.
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This diwan consists of kasidas, tarkibbands (beginning
on fol. i23

b
),
and kit'as (on fol. I39

b
).

Blanks on fol.

85. Other copies are described in Rieu ii. pp. 610"

and 6i3
a

;
Bodleian Cat., No. 753, and A. Sprenger,

Catal., pp. 467 and 468.

3. Ghurrat-alkamal (JU5J1 *f),
or the poems of

maturity, the tfiird of Arair Khusrau's diwans, see Nos. I

and 2 in the preceding copy ;
the preface begins here thus,

on fol. I45b : (read >,-^) .u->l taA^u jl ^^Jl JU5 sji

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 194^ :

tj

Jl
\j ^ :Vn- 1 ell*, agreeing with the second kasidah

of this diwan in the preceding copy. It contains kasidas,

tarkibbands (on fol. 292
a

sq.), and kit'as (on fol. 302"

sq.). A blank on fol. 1 49.
4. Bakiyya-i-nakiyyah (vlii s^Jo), or the poems of

old age, the fourth of Amir Khusrau's diwaus, com-

pleted A. H. 718 (A. D. 1318), with a preface in prose.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. 3 1 7
b

: tpb u i

i^Liij
Jj\ .1 . ,',

\ ^j^f) J^lr^ j*. u' ./if*
1

J* j*

~fi 5-JL*.

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 328* :

&S
u\jj

This diwan (which is called in A. Sprenger, Catal.,

i, and in Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes vbi
contains kasidas, tarkibbands (on fol. 377

sq.), short mathnawis (on fol. 38s
b

sq.), kit'as (on fol.

390* sq.), and a very extensive collection of ghazals,
followed by a series of ruba'is. The ghazals (which
have here the special heading of sJlai H-*J.) are arranged

alphabetically, except the first twelve poems, and begin,
on fol. 4O7

b
:

This initial poem is the first ghazal of the JU5JI i-c

or third diwan in Nos. 754 and 755 of the Bodleian

Cat., and of the various selections from Khusrau's

diwans and ghazals in Nos. 760 and 763-765 of the

same
;

it appears likewise as beginning in the general

collections, described in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp.

714, 831, and 832, and in J. Auraer, p. 21. The

ruba'is begin, on fol. 824b : Jl -\
.^j^jojljij. o MJ,

likewise agreeing with the initial quatrain in the third

diwan in Nos. 754 and 755 of the Bodleian Cat., and
in the general collection, No. 758, of the same. Blanks
on ff. 323, 341, 489^ 611, and 629; a lacuna besides

after fol. 781. Other copies of this diwan are described

in Rieu ii. pp. 6iob and 6i3
a

;
Bodleian Cat., No.

756; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 468; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 833, and Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 351.
These four diwans have been printed, Lucknow, 1874.

The fifth diwan, styled JL.&I *J.UJ, &nd containing

poems of the last years of Amir Khusrau's life (see

Rieu ii. p. 6i3
b

,
and Bodleian Cat., No. 757), is not

found in the India Office Collections.

B. Margin-column.
5. Matla'-alanwar

(jl

ning:

,.1V.*), on fol. i b
, begin-

see No. 6 in the preceding copy. Fol. 83 is left blank.

6. Khusrau u Shiriu (^.t.2, j ^ ~
~-), on fol. 97

b
,

beginning as in No. 7 of the preceding copy. Fol. 149
left blank.

7. Laila u Majnun (^jjjr* j LSLJ)>
on fol. 217",

beginning as in No. 8 of the preceding copy.

8. Hasht Bihisht
(>ji-

---
ft ; ej-i-), on fol. 292b, be-

ginning as in* No. 9 of the preceding copy.

9. A'lna-i-IskandarJ
(i^xJC-l iJUji), on fol. 391*,

beginning as in No. 10 of the preceding copy. The

greater part of fol. 489
b is left blank, but there seems

to be no interruption in the text.

10. Kiran-alsa'daiii (^Jut-JI &}/),
on fol- 52O

b
,

beginning as in No. 5 of the preceding copy.
11. Nuskha-i-Khidrkhani (^y'U^ii. Lx"**), i.e.

Kissa-i- Khidrkhan u Duwalrani
(j ^ ~-j

* ~- t
*

*

^jilpjj),
or as the author himself styles it: Duwalrani

Khidrkhan (^la-poJ*. (yUjj),
see Rieu ii- P- 6i2b, the

love-story of Khidrkhan, son of Sultan 'Ala-aldin

Muhammadshah Khilji (reigned A.H. 695-715 or 716
=A.D. 1296-1316, see No. 2 in the preceding copy),
with Duwalrani, the daughter of the Rajah of Gujarat,

completed A.H. 715, 6th of Dhu-alka'dah (A.D. 1316,

Feb. i). It is often merely called
^y'U^ii. ULs, i_,Ui

'1-?-^
A~-, or even \1 ~.. -i ~^

}
and also bears the title of

'Ishkiyyah (*

"
' g

),
see below, No. 1216. Beginning,

on fol. 623":

J^j-o jlj
jjbjjrf \j LjJj J

Ff. 629 (partly), 646^-6^, and 678
8

-7oi a are left

blank. Comp. on this poem Rieu ii. pp. 612, 617, and
618 ; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 777-779; A. Spreuger,

Catal., p. 470; J. Aumer, p. 22; Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 351 ; Elliot, History of India, iii.

pp. 544-557, where extracts are given in English
translation ; Elphinstone, History of India, 5th ed.,

p. 395, and E. Thomas, Pathan Kings, p. 176.

12. Nuh Sipihr (j $ . s_i),
or the nine spheres,

another mathnawi which gives a poetical description of

the court of Kutb-aldin Mubarakshah Khilji (who was
killed A.H.72O or 72i=A.D. 1320 or 1321, see col.

320 in this Cat.), and of certain events of his reign.
It was completed end of Jumada II, A.H. 718 (A. i>.

1318, Aug. 28), comp. Rieu ii. p. 6i2b ; Bodleian Cat.,

No. 776, and Elliot's History of India, iii. p. 557,
where an analysis of the poem is given. Beginning, on

fol. 70 ib :

jLiJ W
It breaks off on fol. 78i

b in consequence of a lacuna.

1 3. Miftah-alfutuh, incomplete at the beginning, in

Y y 2
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consequence of the same lacuna
; the first bait which

appears here, on fol. 782
a

:

corresponds to the first distich on fol. 483 margin in

the preceding copy.

14. A series of short mathnawis, containing poetical

descriptions of various kinds
;
the first, on fol. 798", is

headed: . -. JU. J o ... ; -. >^j _-U ^1
(supplied from

No. 2073, 1192 in this Cat.), and begins:

* Mil J

corresponding to the first mathnawi in the third diwan
of the Bodleian Cat., No. 754, fol. 2i6a

; the second, on

fol. 8o5
b

,
is headed:

j^i &jL^4_o sj ~aj tf^t't* \j^

jjUa. jjy uvr^ ) *$j* to*
Ok-^- Other headings

onff. 8o6b
,
8n b

,
8i2a, 813" (bis), 8i3b, 8i4b, 815%

8i5b, and 8i7b ;
the last of these mathnawis con-

cludes on fol. 825a ; the remaining leaves are left

blank.

This copy is dated the 2nd of Rabi'-alawwal,
A.H. 1008 (A.D. 1599, Sept. 22). A fihrist on the

fly-leaf.

No. 412, ft. 845, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 19, and a third on
the margin of ff. 1-825, U. 3^ i dear and distinct Nasta'llk;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, gj in. by j| in.

1188
The same.

This copy of Amir Khusrau's Kulliyyat is much
older than the preceding one, but defective both at the

beginning and end.

Contents :

A. Centre-columns.

1. Tuhfat-alsighar, the first diwan, defective at the

beginning; it opens abruptly in the middle of a

kasidah: Jl
yts. x,_.l oLo sjj^^j ~j3^, corre-

sponding to No. 356 (1190 in this Cat.), fol. 5
a
margin,

last bait, and consists of kasidas, tarkibbands, mukat-
ta'at (on fol. 44b sq.), and the same mathnaw! as in the

preceding copy, beginning, on fol. 46b : ^J t$1 ^ ^
2. Wasat-alhayat, the second diwan, with the prose-

preface. Beginning of the preface, on fol. 5i
b
(different

from that in the preceding copy): ^L.. jjLy. \\ t

k-,j jl
iS JLu"

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 6oa : j ^
Jl

^jbj.
This diwan consists of kasidas, tarkibbands,

tarji's, and kit'as (on fol. I36
b

sq.).

3. Kitab-alkamal (JLjdl i_>L^), that is the third

diwan, usually styled Ghurrat-alkamal, with the prose

preface. Beginning of the preface, on fol. i42
b

: st!c

ji A* uw^ji j\^\ juX
Beginning of the poetry, as in the preceding copy

on fol. I93
b

: Jl
1^ {

.fS^^ i)U>. s^j s-*. It consists

of kasidas, tarkibbands, and kit'as (on fol. 282b
).

4. Bakiyya-i-Nakiyyah, the fourth diwan, with the

prose-preface. Beginning of the preface, on fol. 2g6
b

:

! t5) tTa) tS (^.V.-v.

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 3o6
b

:

j* j*.
w

u'-!}

Jl ^ ;,.. . It consists of kasidas, tarkibbands, and

kit'as (on fol. 385").

5. Ghazaliyyat and ruba'iyyat, a very large collec-

tion, gathered from all four diwans, but incomplete at

the end. The ghazals are arranged alphabetically,

except the first twelve. Beginning of the initial

ghazal, on fol. 4O2b : Jl U JU; i$l, corresponding

to the first ghazal of the fou/rth diwan in the preceding

copy and that of the third diwan in No. 356 below

(1190 in this Cat.), in Nos. 754 and 755 of the Bod-

leian Cat., etc., see the full references in No. 4 of the

preceding copy.

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol.

,

^Lo jy
jb

o-JjJ ii
v-j, Lj

Ilo U xi JJ

agreeing with the first in a smaller selection from
Amir Khusrau's ghazals in No. 763 of the Bodleian

Cat.

Beginning of the ruba'is, on fol. 874
b

: c*-JL>

Jl jjjljui.,
see No. 4 in the preceding copy ; they

break off on fol. 877
b with a quatrain, beginning :

l', l>JLo t^j.jJ
* aX

corresponding to No. 356 (1190 in this Cat.), fol. 4O5
b

,

1-3-

B. Margin-column.
6. Matla'-alanwar, defective at the beginning; the

first verse on fol. i a is not found in No. 51 (i 186 in this

Cat), but the second, Jl^ j-i^5 i-.
isL.^-.,

corresponds to fol. 6b margin, first line, in that copy.
7. Khusrau u Shirin, on fol. 94

b
.

8. Majnun u Laila, on fol. 2i4b.

9. Hasht Bihisht, on fol. 274b.

10. Iskandarnama
(s-tb^Aj

dari, on fol. 388
b

.

11. Kiran-alsa'dain, on fol. 5i6b .

12. Kitab-i-Khidrkhani (^
khan u Duwalrani, on fol. 623b.

13. Nuh Sipihr, on fol. 7O2b.

14. Fath-alfutuh
(r^\ ^S), i. e. Miftah-alfutuh, on

fol. 82 7
b

.

'

15. The same series of short mathnawis as in No. 14

i.e. A'ina-i-Iskan-

i), i.e. Khidr-
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of the preceding copy, the first of which, on fol. 848*,
has the same heading and beginning as there.

This copy is dated A. H. 933 (A. D. 1526, 1527); the

right order of ff. 82-88 is : 82, 87, 83-86, 88
;
that of

if. 224-370: 224, 361-369, 352-360, 256-263, 248-
255, 241-247, 233-240,225-232, 264-351, 370; and
that of ff. 413-418: 413, 416, 417, 414, 415, 418.

Nos. 1950 and 1951, first vol. ff. 1-401, second vol. ff. 403-
877, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 19, and a third on the margin of

ff. 1-875, U- 3<> > god Nasta'llk
;
an illuminated heading at

the beginning of each part, except the first, the sixth, and the
last ; size, 9^ in. by 6J in.

1189

Amir Khusrau's four diwans.

Another copy of the four diwans of Amir Khusrau,
viz. :

1. Tuhfat-alsighar, the first diwan; beginning of the

prose-preface, on fol. i b
,
as in No. 412 (1187 in this

Cat.) : Jl Jjl j\
iS (j+j* . Beginning of the poetry,

on fol. 8a margin : Jl Jj Jc (jljj..

It consists here of kasidas, ghazals, and kit'as
;
the

same mathnawi as in the two preceding copies, begin-

ning, on fol. 48 margin: Jl ^ j^j ^j\ ^ ^5
and a series of ruba'is (on fol. 51 sq.). The right order

of ff. 1-9 is: 1-3, 8, 4-7, 9.

2. Wasat-alhayat, the second diwan
; beginning of

the prose-preface, on fol. 63 : Jl e^k-. JJ ill J-oJj.

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 68b margin :

jl
jjLi

Jl
V^-i (jLj ^1 ,ji-aj ..ILiA .

It consists here of kasidas, kit'as, ghazals (on fol.

I25
a

sq.), and two series of ruba'is (on if. I58
b-i64b

margin, and i82a-i88a
margin).

3. Ghurrat-alkamal, the third diwan, without the

prose-preface. Beginning of the poetry, on fol. i89
b

:

J
It consists here of kasidas, short mathnawis, kit'as,

ghazals, and ruba'is (on fol. 292* margin).
4. Bakiyya-i-Nakiyyah, the fourth diwan; the prose-

preface here is the usual one of the third diwan, begin-

ning, on fol. 305
b

: Jl *\\i ^ jj*)\
1U <ull. Be-

ginning of the poetry, on fol. 337
b

:

1
l*^-*"* ISSl^jl /*jW

As a comparison with No. 756 of the Bodleian Cat.

and Eieu ii. p. 613" shows, this is the introductory
distich or verse of the '

Silsilah,' see above, No. 1 186, 2.

This diwan consists of kasidas, ghazals, a series of

short mathnawis, kit'as, and ruba'is (on fol. 476").
Both the margin and the inner side of the pages are

injured in many places. Two dates appear, viz. i6th

of Shawwal, A. H. ion (A. 0.1603, March 29), at the

end of the first diwiin, and 24th of Rabi'-alakhar, A.H.

1012 (A. D. 1603, October i), at that of the third
;
the

transcriber's name was Madari, son of Haji Shahin of

Dihl!

No. 338, ff. 481, a centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on

the margin, 11. 26 ; clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces on

ff. 1", 63
b

, 305*. and 337" ; size, to| in. by 6j in.

1190

Another copy of the same four diwans.

Contents :

1. Tuhfat-alsighar, the first diwan, preceded by the

usual prose-preface of the second, beginning, on fol. i b :

Jl ^1-^ <'11 jj_a eiy
U ... jj ill V -nA' . Beginning of

the poetry, on fol. 4
b

: Jl J*. _j j!c t$1,xj. .

The first poem has the following introductory quat-
rain (or first instalment of the

'
Silsilah

')
:

The diwan consists here of kasidas, kit'as, the usual

short mathnawi (beginning, on fol. 33* : (j\ ^t ^a
Jl

tjlj /-->)) ghazals (which begin, on fol. 35
b
margin :

Jl
liJjjJl tfyj'

-iilj sjbjl i^l), and ruba'is (on fol.

52
b
margin).

2. Bakiyya-i-nakiyyah, the fourth diwan, without

a preface. It consists of kasidas and ghazals, begins, on

fol. 6s
b

,
Jl

(^j^Jt* j* _/>
J

tjl^J
,
and is incomplete at

the end, in consequence of a lacuna after fol. 91.

3. Wasat-alhayat, the second diwan, defective at the

beginning, in consequence of the same lacuna
;

it opens
on fol. 92

a in the middle of the same prose-preface,
which in No. 1950(1188 in this Cat.) is prefixed to the

second diwan, and which differs entirely from the usual

one; the first words, _i4f" .tjJ ^U*!^ ^.*;. ^L^
Jl i_>l

uj/.i correspond to No. 1950, fol. 53
b

,
1. 4 ab

infra. Fol. 95 must be placed before fol. 94. Begin-

ning of the poetry, on fol. 94 : Jl ybj ^j ~j\j
u>,~

This diwan consists here of kasidas, ghazals, kifas,

short mathnawis (the first of which begins, on fol. I42b :

Jl ^j\)j} (ji^JJ, tfU-a ci0> a second large collec-

tion of ghazals (beginning, on fol. I5i
b
margin: ^$\

Jl S_*A Uj
^^jjL^jj,

see Bodleian Cat., top of col.

554), and ruba'is (beginning, on fol. 223
b

:

J^-L*
*JL

Jl vjjjfclo-j
- - 1 ell. i$, see Bodleian Cat., loc. cit.).

4. Ghurrat-alkamal, the third dSwan ; beginning of

the preface, on fol. 232
b

: Jl
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Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 264* : dU> S/A)
-

Jl
\j ^X^.

This kasidah is preceded by the same two initial

baits of the '
Silsilah

'

as in No. 1186, 2 : L^bjl yj^

^Jl ij-^jj.
This diwan consists here of kasidas, tarkib-

bande, kit'as, mathnawis (the first of which, on fol.

343", is the rjiiM r^***
see ^os - Il86 >

I1
>
Il8 7.

13; and 1188, 14; the second, on fol. 355
b

, agrees with

the first short mathnawi in No. 1187, 14), ghazals (the

first of which, on fol. 369
b
margin, begins : JLi-; u\

~)i
(j.^j L, see the remarks in Nos. 1187, 4, and

1 1 88, 5), and ruba'is (beginning, on fol. 403* : o> ^b

Jl jJjlAi, see ibidem).

No date; but a seal from A. H. 1167 and an entry
from A.H. 1168 (A. D. 1753-1755) are found on fol. i a .

The title given to this copy, j^^i.^^.1 uaLlIOs in-

correct, as it only contains the four diwans.

No. 356, ff. 418, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on
the margin, 11. 26

;
Nasta'lik

;
an illuminated frontispiece at the

beginning of the first, second, and third dtwan
; size, xoj in. by

6|in.

1191

Wasat-alhayat (e^U
Another copy of Amir Khusrau'a second dtwan, con-

taining :

Kasidas, on fol. ib, beginning: Jl ^bj^. Jt

Tarji'at, on fol. 62*; kit'as, on fol. 8<A A lacuna

after fol. 85.

Short mathnawis, on fol. 86a
;
the first begins : ^^s,

Jl i^jW \J^j ijU-*. See No. 3 in the preceding

copy.

Ghazals, without alphabetical order, beginning : 15!

Jl _A sbj ^jJt^X), agreeing with the initial poem

of the second collection of ghazals in No. 3 of the pre-

ceding copy.

Ruba'is, on fol. 228b
, beginning: Jl ,XLo AJLe, see

ibidem.

No date. Worm-eaten. The last page injured.

No. 1457, ff. 342, 3 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in.

by 5l i".

1192

Ghurrat-alkamal (JU5CJI s.
Another copy of Amtr Khusrau's third diwan, with

the usual prose-preface, on fol. i b
, beginning :

.Jl ^LJl.
There is a large lacuna between ff. 31 and 32, which

comprises, according to the Arabic paging, eight leaves,

and corresponds to ff. 28a, first line, to 34*, 1. 5 ab

infra, middle, in No. 51 (1186 in this Cat.).

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. 44b, with the same

chain-kasidah as No. 51 : .3 *-s^ cr*
1
)} v^' (jy*

Jl JiLil, written throughout in red ink. All the follow-

ing kasidas have, as in No. 51, as headings the various

distichs of this poem ; the second kasidah is identical

with the second in that copy, and BO forth. The diwan
consists of kasidas, tarkibbands (on fol. i53

b
),

kit'as (on
fol. i66b

,
with a large lacuna after fol. 168, comprising

six leaves and corresponding to ff. I47
b

, lin. penult., to

J 54a
>

! 5 in No. 51), and short mathnawis, the first of

which, on fol. i8i b
,

is the ^j^\ ^-i-, see Nos.

1186, ii ; 1187, 13; 1188, 14; and 1190, 4; the

second and third, on ff. 2O3b and 2ii b respectively, are

identical with the first two mathnawis in No. 1187, 14.

No date.

No. 2073, ff. 225, 2 coll., each U. 17; distinct Nasta'lik;
size, 8|-in. by 5! in.

1193
Diwan-i-Amir Khusrau (^ ~ '*.

j*.*\ ^jljjj).

A large selection of ghazals, with some kit'as and
fards at the end, made from all the four diwans, as in

Rieu ii. pp. 6iob
, 6i4b ,

and 615*; Bodleian Cat., Nos.

75 8-7 65 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 831 and 832 ;

G. Fliigel i. p. 542 ;
J. Aumer, p. 21 (Nos. 63 and 64),

etc. It begins, on fol. i b
,
with the same kasidah as

the Ghazaliyyat in No. 1 186, 3 : Jl ^bj j
-i^ ,.\.-> ;

then follow a few ghazals without alphabetical order,
and on fol. 8oa the alphabetical order begins.

First alphabetical ghazal :

Jl jb

corresponding to the first alphabetical poem in No. 759
of the Bodleian Cat.

No date. The proper order of the leaves is: i, 2,

75-82, 3-74, 83-164, 166, 165, 168, 167, 169-526,
529, 528, 527, 530-619; a few pages injured.

No. 512, 2 centre-coll., ff. 619, 11. 12; Nasta'lik; the first

two pages richly illuminated
; size, 7J in. by 5J in.

1194
The same.

A similar, but much smaller collection of ghazals,

kit'as, and ruba'is, from the four diwans of Amir
Khusrau, beginning, as in Nos. 1187, 4; 1188, 5 ;

and

1190, 4: Jl J-^ ^JUi. y j* ^ L. Jb>j tfl.

From fol. 2b onwards the ghazals are arranged alpha-

betically. Beginning of the first alphabetical poem ;

Jj

corresponding to the first alphabetical ghazal in No.

762 of the Bodleian Cat. This copy was transcribed

near Akbarabad by Munshi ,j2jlXii m^xi* vojjj->c
for Mr. Robert Watherston, and finished the loth of

Shawwal, A. H. 1 204 (A. D. 1 790, 23rd of June). It came
into Mr. Watherston's possession the 3oth of July, 1 790.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2470, ff. 91, 2 coll., each 11. 15-19 ;
the last bait of each

ghazal usually written in red ink
; large and distinct Nasta'lik

;

size, g| in. by 6J In.

1195

Kasida-i-Amir Khusrau
(j;

... ^
j^j,\

>.> . <1
<).

Amir Khusrau's great kasidah oil the subject of
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Firdausi's Shahnama

^^-.j^j
L.LL*Li

by a ruba'l.

Heading :

Beginning of the kasidah :

.^
),

introduced and concluded

jLli1
.

jjjl
..Ijj.

^
b

No date.

No. 183, if. 21, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk;

size, 1 1 j in. by 6
J

in.

1196

Khamsa-i-Amir Khusrau

Another copy of the five mathnawis which Amir
Khusrau wrote in imitation of Nizami's Khamsah :

1. Matla'-alanwar, on fol. ib.

2. Shirin u Khusrau, on fol. 42b .

3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. 94b .

4. A'ina-i-Iskandari (or as it is here styled at the

l>eginning, in analogy to Nizami's poem : LaU^i.

i^jui-J),
on fol. I26b .

5. Hasht Bihisht, on fol. i8i b .

Dated the last of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 980 (A.D. 1573,

April 3), by Lt *y\ ^ ill vliX
No. 845, ff. 223, 4 coll., each 11. 21; Nasta'llk

;
an illumi-

nated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawl
;

the
first two pages luxuriously adorned ; eize, I ij in. by 7^ in.

1197

Another copy of the same.

Contents :

1. Matla'-alanwar, on fol. i b ; the conclusion of this

mathnawi is found on ff. 383387, the leaves being

misplaced.
2. Shirin u Khusrau, on fol. 6i b.

3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. 1 4Ob.

4. Hasht Bihisht, on fol. 2 1 2b.

5. A'ina-i-Iskandari, on fol. 3Hb
; this poem con-

cludes on fol. 38 zb margin.
A short account of Amir Khusrau's life in English

on the fly-leaf. This copy is dated by 'Abd-alda'if

Sayyid Kasim ibn Sayyid Jalal, the ist of Muharram,
A.H. 1004 (A.D. 1595, Sept. 6). Many headings are

omitted.

No. 2881, ff. 387, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 19, and a third on
the margin of ff. 1-138 and 304-387, U. 16; Nasta'llk; size,

7s in- by 4i in-

1198
The same.

Contents :

1. Matla'-alanwar, on fol. ib .

2. Shlrin u Khusrau, on fol. 67.
3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. I46b .

4. A'ina-i-Iskandari, on fol. 198.
5. Hasht Bihisht, on fol. 284b.

Copied A.H. 1081 (A.D. 1670, 1671) by Taki bin

Mahmud Kadir! (the name of the scribe appears only at

the end of the fourth mathnawi). Large waterspots

throughout.

No. 8836, olim 7. J. I, ff. 347, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 13, and
a third on the margin, 11. 28; small Nasta'llk; size, loj in. by
6 in.

1199
The same.

Contents :

1. Matla'-alanwar, on fol. i b .

2. Laila u Majnun, on fol. 48b.

3. Shirin u Khusrau, on fol. 84
b

.

4. A'ina-i-Iskandari, on fol. I42
b

.

5. Hasht Bihisht, on fol. 202.
A few pages a little injured, especially the last one.

No date.

No. 8436, olim 7. J. 2, ff. 248, 4 coll., each 11. 19 ; clear and
distinct Naeta'ltk ;

an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning
of each mathnawi; size, n| by 6| in.

1200
The same.

Contents :

1. Matla'-alanwar, on fol. 2b.

2. Shirin u Khusrau, on fol. 90.
3. Laila u Majnun, on fol. 206*.

4. Hasht Bihisht, on fol. 281".

5. A'ina-i-Iskandari, on fol. 38o
b

.

The last mathnawi concludes on fol. 454b ,
and on

ff. 455-468 some parts of the same are repeated ; but

these parts are not coherent (comp. No. 976 in this

Cat.). No date.

No. 887, margin-col., ff. 468, 11. 34 ; beautiful Nastallk ;
a

small illuminated heading at the beginning of each mathnawi.

1201
Matla'-alanwar.

Another copy of the first part of Amir Khusrau's

Khamsah, dated the izth of Shawwal, A.H. 989 (A.D.

1581, Nov. 9), by Mahmdd bin Ahmad Zahidi. A few

various readings on .the margin.

No. 418, ff. 98-243, 2 coll., each 11. u ; Nastallk ;
illumi-

nated frontispiece ; size, g\ in. by j| in.

1202
Another copy of the same.

This copy is dated the I4th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H.

1169 (A.D. 1756, Aug. 10); it was written for Amir

Siraj-aldin.

No. 279, ff. 99, 2 coll., each U. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 7{ in. by
4 in.

1203
Shirin u Khusrau.
Another copy of the second (in No. 1199 above the

third) part of Amir Khusrau's Khamsah, not dated.

An entry on fol. ib margin (and also at the end) gives
A. H. 1124 (A.D. 1712) as the year in which this copy
was bought at 'Abbasabad by 'Abdallah ibn Haji
Maksud. More recent owners of the same were

Edward Galley and Sir Barry Close, the latter of whom

presented it to the Library.

No. 1946, ff. 149, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; very
clear and distinct

Nasta'llk
; several blanks left for pictures ; size, 9$ in, by 5! in.
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1204
Laila u Majnun.
Another excellent copy of the third (in No. 1199

above the second) part of Amir Khusrau's Khamsah,
dated by Sultan 'Alt almashhadi the first of Safar, A. H.

912 (A.D. 1506, June 23). The right order of S. 89-94
is: 89, 91, 90, 93, 92, 94.

No. 888, ff. in, 2 coll., each 11. 12; very large and dis-

tinct Nasta'llk ; the first two pages splendidly illuminated ; the

margin throughout speckled with gold ; size, lof in. by 7 in.

1205

Hasht Bihisht and A'ina-i-Iskandari.

Another copy of the fourth and fifth parts of Amir
Khusrau's Khamsah, without a date.

1. Hasht Bihisht, on fol. 27<A
2. A'ina-i-Iskandarl (here simply styled .

s-ali), on fol. 306^.
All the chapter-headings are left blank.

No. 736, ff. 270-353, 4 coll., each 11. 25; distinct Nastalik;
an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of either mathnawi ;

size, I5jin. by 9jin.

1206

Another copy of the Hasht Bihisht.

This copy is dated the gth of Muharram, A. H. 1030
(A.D. 1620, Dec. 4).

No. 64, ff. 1-39, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a third on the

margin, 11. 34 ; small Nasta'ltk ; illuminated frontispiece ; size,

8 J in. by 4! in.

1207
The same.

This copy, many leaves of which are worm-eaten or

otherwise damaged, was finished the 8th of Rabi'-alaw-

wal, A. H. 1102 (A.D. 1690, Dec. 10). The first three

pages have been supplied by another hand.

No. 96, ff. 141, 2 coll., each 11. 12-13; Nasta'llk ; size, 6J in.

by 4| in.

1208
Kiran-alsa'dain.

Another copy of Amir Khusrau's mathnawi, 'the

conjunction of the two lucky planets,' dated, as it seems

(the colophon is a little injured), Sha'ban, A. H. 907
(A.D. 1502, February).

It begins with the introductory ruba'i (see the remark
in No. 1 1 86, 5) :

.,13

after which the initial bait of all the preceding copies,

viz. Jl jJjUi. .>.->, follows. College of Fort

William, 1825.

No. 2252, ff. 138, t coll., each 11. 14 ; distinct Nastallk ; size,

8| in. by 53 in.

1209
Another copy of the same.
Good copy, dated the i^th of Rajab, A. H. 1072 (A. D.

1662, March 8), and beginning with the same intro-

ductory ruba'i as the preceding copy.

No. 1683, ff. 155, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 7f in. by 4$ in.

1210
The same.

Beginning as in the two preceding copies. It is

dated at Shahjahanabad the 27th of Safar, in the 28th

year of 'Alamgir's reign (which is called by mistake

A. H. 1099, instead of IO96=A. D. 1685, Febr. 2).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2840, ff. 117, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'llk; size, 63 in.

by 31 in -

1211
The same.

Dated the loth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1135 (fourth

year of Muhammadshah's reign)= A. D. 1723, Aug. 12,

at Aurangabad. Beginning the same as in the three

preceding copies. This copy belonged formerly to

Sir Barry Close (with the date I4th March, 1813).
Collated.

No. 3880, olim 19. J. 5, ff. 118, i coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik
;

size, 8 1 in. by 4! in.

1212
The same.

This copy, although not dated, is extremely valuable

on account of the endless number of elaborate glosses
and annotations, both marginal and interlinear, that it

contains. Beginning as in the four preceding copies.

No. 1334, ff. 147, 2 coll., each 11. 13 (on ff. 1-106), 11. 15 (on
ff. 107-147); Shikasta; size, 9! in. by 5| in.

1213
The same.

No date. Collated and annotated; but unfortu-

nately there is a lacuna of two leaves after fol. 7. The

mathnawi ends on fol. n6b
; the last two leaves are

filled with a detailed pedigree of all the Shi'ite Imams,
descendants of 'Ali. Beginning as in all the preceding

copies.
A seal from A. H. 1183 (A.D. 1769, 1770), on fol. i a .

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2896, ff. 118, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'ltk ; size, 9$ in.

by sj in.

1214
The same.

A very bad copy, without a date. Beginning as in

all the preceding copies. Many various readings, both

marginal and interlinear. College of Fort William,

1825.

No. 2262, ff. 1-133, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Shikasta ; size, 8 in.

by 5 in.

1215

Khidrkhan u Duwalrani.

Another copy of Amir Khusrau's love-story of Khidr-

khan and Duwalrani, beginning as in No. 1187, n.
No date. Eleventh century of the Hijrah. The proper
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order of the leaves is : ff. 1-52, 56-95 (lacuna of one

leaf), 96-102, 53-55. 103-162.
I'ibliotheca Leydeniaua.

No. 2796, ff. 162, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; some of the first leaves

slightly injured ; ff. 158-162 added by a later hand; Nasta'lik
;

size, 8f in. by 4! in.

1216

Another copy of the same.

This copy, which is dated the 8th of Dhu-alhijjah,
A.H. rr. (i.e. I22O=A.D. 1806, Feb. 27), bears the title

of ^^-^.^.-.1 > 7 5 ,:, c (see No. 1187, n).

No. 188, ff. 128, 2 coll., each 11. 18; Nasta'llk; size, gin.
by 5 in.

1217

A fragment of the same.

This fragment of Amir Khusrau's Kissa-i-Khidr-

khani (as it is styled here) comprises less than one

third of the whole poem ;
it begins with the following

heading (corresponding to No. 2796, 1215 in this Cat.,

fol. 25"):

LSI ,j . .ov-JJ ,
lc sJLoU.

LojJI.

.

First bait (not found in No. 2796):

- aUj>- -

Last two headings (on ff. 72" and 76
b
)

:

)

) \J~~-
1 U"*'"T J"

,
and ojliC. (=No. 2796, ff.

and 57*).

The initial bait of the latter is :

The final bait of the fragment (not found in No.

2796) is:

No date. Eleventh and twelfth centuries. Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2511*, ff. 32
b
-78, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; small, but distinct

Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in. by 5 1 in.

1218
Nuh Sipihr.
Another copy of Amir Khusrau's mathnawi, 'the

nine spheres,' introduced by a so-called chain-distich :

Jl

Axil
(jijL^ij

Beginning of the mathnawi itself as usual

The date of composition, viz. A. H. 7 18 (see No. 1187,
1 2 above), appears here on the last page :

JL,

No date. Two seals of former owners from A. H.

1179 and 1180 (A.D. 1765-1767), on foL ia .

No. 386, ff. 132, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; clear Naata'llk ; size,

io.f in. by 5 1 in.

1219

Easail-alijaz

Amir Khusrau's famous work on epistolography and

elegant prose-writing, with numerous specimens both

of official documents and of the author's own letters,

entitled jLs^l JoL-, or
u>js*~a* jW> an^ completed

according to the statement in Kieu ii. p. 527, A. H.

719 (A. D. 1319); an earlier date, at least for the com-

pletion of the second risalah, is given in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat, p. 1006, viz. A. H. 716, 7th of Shawwal

(A.D. 1316, Dec. 23) ;
see besides these two references,

No. 1337 of the Bodleian Cat., and Elliot, History of

India, iii. p. 566. It consists of a preface, an intro-

duction
(s^.Lj.j),

and five risalas, each of which is sub-

divided into several khatts (ai), harfs (i_>^), etc.

Contents :

Preface, on fol. i b, beginning: ill J-ii) i_>Uxll lju

Jl J^J ]^- eat-tJt
r/

5Cjl t5J.

Introduction, on fol. 10*, last line

First risdlah, in ten
khatts^ (^lyll ^ Jj5ll

.ki
j^JLc JLc J ;.'. eyU^ll j),

on fol. 15.

Second risdlah, in nine khatts i-jLiJl

OH

fol. 53''. In the Berlin copy (W. Pertsch, loc. cit.)

this risalah has ten khatts, like the first.

Third risdlah, in two khatts

on fol. i49
b

.

Fourth risdlah, in five khatts

'
on foL

277
b

. Numerous marginal glosses and additions,

written by the same hand as the text. The headings,

given here, are taken from the following copy. Dated

Shawwal, A.H. 1084 (A.D. 1674, January-February),

by Sayyid Ja'far ibn Sayyid Tahir Kadiri. The first

risalah of the jls^l JJU-;
has been lithographed in

Lucknow, 1865; the whole work, under the title of

in the same place, 1876.

USD. OFF.

No. 570, ff. 324, 11. 21 ; careless Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispieces at the beginning and at the top of the last four

risalas; size, 12J in. by 6| in.

z z
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1220

Another copy of the same.

Preface, on fo'l. i b
, beginning as in the preceding copy.

Introduction, on fol. i6a.

First risalah, on fol. 23
b

; second, on fol. 88b
; third,

on fol. 255
b

; fourth, on fol. sogb ; fifth, on fol. 449b .

Many valuable glosses, various readings, and other

additions on the margin. No date. The proper order

of #. 337-341 is: 337, 339, 340, 338, 34i-

No. 1024, ff. 531, 11. 15-17 ; irregular Nasta'lik, written by
different hands ;' illuminated frontispieces at the beginning and

at the top of the last four risalas ; size, 9! in. by 5| in.

1221

Insha-i-Amir Khusrau (J; ^~1 *LiJl).

Letters on Sufic topics, mystic love, Persian and

Indian music, and similar subjects, written in a very

flowery prose style, intermixed with numerous verses,

by Arnir Khusrau, forming a sequel to the preceding

work on epistolography, thejls^l J-

The first letter is headed (on fol. 2a
)

:

JU. jl^\ j xi J-AS *j* &3 -Li

^;jl i-Aj j Jj*J.

Occasional short interlinear glosses. The copy

appears to be incomplete at the end. The first owner

was Muhammad Darwish.

No. 1766, ff. 83, 11. 15; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in. by 5! in.

1222

A biography of Amir Khusrau, with specimens from

his diwans (La,L-11 sj<-. j ^ .,- =.
j~-*\ JJj-l), beginning :

Q. ...lx-b ;= Kjt-ii !

L?^-*'* )j
^

Jl J^,jl ^j* si
eju~Jljl jjb; uij'

No date.

No. 3387, olim 14. J. 13, ff. 33-43, 11. 17; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, 9! in. by j in.

1223

Diwan-i-Hasan Dihlawi

Lyrical poems by Amir Najm-aldin Hasan SanjarS
of Dihli, the friend of Amir Khusrau, and, like him,
a pupil of Nizam-aldin Auliya ; he was called the Sa'di

of India (see Haft Iklim, No. 392, col. 405 in this Cat.),

and probably died A.H. 727 (A.D. 1327); later dates of

his death are A.H. 738 (A.D. 1337, 1338), see Khulasat-

alafkar, No. 73 (Bodleian Cat., col. 305), and A.H. 745

(A.D. 1344, 1345) according to Taki Kashi
;
the date

given in the Mirat-alkhayal, No. 31 (Bodleian Cat.,

col. 208), viz. A.H. 707 (A.D. 1307, 1308), is due to

a mistake, as the poet began in this year the memoirs

of Nizam-aldin Auliya, styled il^oJI Jo1_jj,
which he

completed A.H. 720 (A. D. 1320); comp. Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 780-783; Rieu ii. p. 618; W. Pertsch, p. 73,
and Berlin Cat., p. 841; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 18,

No. 70, and p. 418; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes,

P- 356; J- Aumer, p. 22, etc. According to the pre-
face in prose, on fol. i b sq., in this copy, the author

collected the poems of this diwan in his sixty-third year,

A. H. 7 1 5, and completed it the 2oth of Dhu-alka'dah of

that year (A.D. 1316, Feb. 1 5), see fol. 2b
,

1. 3. He tells

us moreover, that he began composing poetry already in

his thirteenth year, and continued it for fifty years,

writing works both in prose and verse. He was con-

sequently born A.H. 652 (A. D. 1254).

Contents :

Preface in prose, on fol. ib (the heading prefixed to

it, t$.Xj jJLaS i_>l^ seems to refer to the poet's

epithet of the Indian Sa'di).

Kasidas, on fol. 2 b
, beginning :

ojj cJ--. ^ j
Jo

.

From the sixth kasidah onwards (on fol. 8a
, last line)

the arrangement is alphabetical.

Ghazals, on fol. 57
b

, beginning :

^LJCJI^
3J

Jj
- ,W y* (*

The alphabetical order begins, on fol. 6ob,
with the

thirteenth ghazal, the same which is quoted in Bodleian

Cat., No. 783; A. Sprenger, and W. Pertsch, Berlin

At the end a few kit'as. Some of these ghazals have

been edited byBland in his
'

Century of Persian Ghazals,'

pp. C-A.

Ruba'is, on fol. 228a.

Copied A. H. 943 (A.D. 1536, 1537), according to the

colophon on fol. 23O
a

. Another date appears on fol.

227
a

, viz. 903 (jl t - * oiLS t. :
...),

no doubt a mis-

take for 943 (soUx-j ) tf-HM;' } d>5Lj). College of

Fort William, 1825.

No. 2174, ff. 230, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; very clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ;
illuminated frontispiece on fol. i

b
; a smaller illumin-

ated heading on fol. 57
b

; pictures on ff. 22b
, 34

b
, 62*, 133",

I49
b
, and 190* ; size, 9 in. by 6| in.

1224

Another copy of the same.

This copy, which is injured and greatly effaced in

many places, contains no kasidas, but has instead

a series of short mathnawis which are not found in

the preceding copy.
Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first, which

begins, on fol. i b :

The second (or first alphabetical) ghazal is identical

with the initial ghazal in No. 782 of the Bodleian Cat.,

viz.: Jl *p SoJ*
(_>&->. M; ^~

Ruba'is, on fol. 65; the third ruba'i agrees with the

initial one in No. 780 of the Bodleian Cat. : j3 J-ii (j\

Jl Lj^ibli i5yt iJLa^.

Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 71; the first, in honour of

Sultan 'Ala-aldin Khilji, begins : i^J,
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Jl i^,. (see Rieu, loc. cit., and No. 783 of the

Bodleian Cat.) ; another mathnawi, in honour of

Shaikh Nizam-aldin Auliya, noticed in No. 780 of the

Bodleian Cat., is found here on fol. $5
a

,
and begins :

No date. Tenth century of the Hijrah. This copy
was bought at Lucknow and formerly belonged to

Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 3314, olim 19. J. 8, ff. 86, 4 coll., two in the centre, each

11. 25, and two on each side in diagonal lines, 11. iS
; Nasta'llk ;

a small illuminated frontispiece, slightly injured; size, 10', in.

by 6| in.

1225
The same.

This copy, a few pages of which are injured, contains

only:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first two,
with some kit'as, ruba'is, and a short mathnawi at the

end. Beginning of the initial ghazal, on fol. 2b
,
corre-

sponding to No. 2174, 1223 in this Cat., fol. 57
b

:

iff I ,-l
-

Isw i LA cJ5v 5 O'5j j5
~-

~ '"
5

**
.*

i' " *J 8Ju>i *-9, (J\

The right order of ff. 183 is: i, 2, 7582, 3-74,

83 ; and of ff. 164-169 : 164, 166, 165, 168, 167, 169.
No date.

No. 512, margin-col., ff. 1-226*, 11. 24-26; small Nasta'llk;
illuminated heading on fol. 2b.

1226
The same.

Another undated copy, containing :

Ghazals in alphabetical order, except the first three.

Beginning of the initial ghazal, on fol. i b :

JuO 1. S-.U
C5"

LJ
\j pJU.

The second ghazal corresponds to the initial one in

the preceding copy.

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 2b :

The first alphabetical ghazal of No. 2174(1223 in this

Cat.) is found here on fol. 5", but with some modifica-
tions in the first hemistich, viz. : ^1^ .4^ jLj ^ i^\

~fi
\j
,U V,

Ruba'is, on fol. i57
b

.

Colophon: (.^-^

Uii.
jl

u

No. 1639, ff. 161, 2 coll., each 11. 12-13; Nastalik ; illumin-
ated frontispiece ; large waterspots throughout ; size, 7| in. by
Sin.

1227
The same.

No date. Contents.:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first two ;

the initial ghazal, on fol. i b, agrees with that in No.

512 (1225 in this Cat.): Jl L~-j -> -

-,- j\ x>]; J>j ij\-

The first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 2 b
, begins :

\j JA* U y tjj; (j\

L* J j s j o* .. > J
^jf

.it. & ite

Ruba'is, on fol. 27o
a

.

No. 1687, ff. 275, 2 coll., each 11. 9-10 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 7t in.

by S j in.

1228

Jam-i-Jam

The cup of Jamshid, a mathnawi in imitation of

Sana'i's Hadikah (see Nos. 914-925 in this Cat.), by
Rukn-aldin Auhadl Maraghi Isfahant (so according to

the majority of authorities, i.e. a native of Maraghii
near Tabriz and resident of Isfahan

; comp. Butkhana,
No. 31, Bodleian Cat., col. 201; Atashkada, No. 136,

ib., col. 266
; Khulasat-alkalam, No. 4, ib., col. 295 ;

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 29, ib., col. 303 ;
Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 32, ib., col. 317; only in the Haft

Iklim, No. 874, coll. 441 and 442 in this Cat., it is

distinctly stated that he ought to be designated Isfahani,
and not Maraghi, and that view is followed in the

Saflnat-alauliya, No. 349, col. 309 in this Cat), who
died in Maragha, A.H. 738 (A.D. 1337, 1338); comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 785-789; Rieu ii. p. 619; W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 7 1 3 and 839-84 1

;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., pp. 362, 363; G. Flugel i. p. 543; Hammer in

Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 65, Anzeigeblatt, p. 67 ;

H. Khalfa ii. p. 498, No. 3856, etc. Auhadi was a

pupil of Shaikh Auhad-aldin Kirmani (who died A.H.

697 = A.D. 1298), with whom he is often confounded.
Besides the present mathnawi, he composed a diwan

(copies of which are described in Rieu ii. p. 619";
W. Pertsch, p. 72, etc.; see also H. Khalfa iii. p. 264)
and a _.U j (see Rieu, loc. cit., and H. Khalfa iii.

p. 239). The Janri-Jam was composed A.H. 733 (A. D.

I 33 2
> 1333), see here, fol. I37

b
,

1. 3 (in (me copy of the
British Mus. Or. 333 there appears as date A.H.

732), and divided into three daurs, viz.

I,
on fol. 2i a

;

in two babs, (a) LJJ J^l

,
on fol. 79

b
;

i, on fol. I2i b
.

Beginning :

JU AS (read y31) ^ ill y. (read jS) JU

Jls- UU J^il J

On fol. 8b the praise of Sultan Abu Sa'id Bahadur-

khan, the reigning sovereign (A.H. 7 16-736= A.D.

1316-1335), begins, and on fol. 14* the dedication of
the poem to the wazir Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin Muham-
mad bin Rashid.

Dated by Mir Najm-aldin alhusaini, who transcribed

this excellent copy for his friend Mir Siraj-aldin, the

23rd of Rabi'-althant, A. H. 1 169 (A. D. 1756, Jan. 26).
z z a
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College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2223, ff. 1 38, 2 coll., each 11. 17; small, but very distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, 7| in. by 4 in.

ai\

1229

Another copy of the same.

Beginning: Jl JUi jj **}!

Daur I, on fol. 29"*; II, on fol. 47
b

;
III

c^il J*1 Jl^l j tp^*), on fol. i7ib.

No date.

No. 1222, ff. 195, 2 coll., each 11. 12; large Nasta'lik; size,

7 in. by 4! in.

1230

Diwan-i-Ibn Yamfn (^, ,; ^jj ul^^)-
An incomplete copy of the poetical works of Amir

Fakhr-aldin Mahmud bin Amir Yamin-aldin Muhammad
Mustaufi of Faryumad (three days' journey from Sabz-

war), commonly known as Ibn Yamin, who died in

Faryumad, A.H. 745 (A.D. 1344, 1345) ;
see Haft Iklim,

No. 770 (col. 434 in this Cat.); Bodleian Cat., Nos.

790-792; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 433, 434; G. Fliigel
i- P- 545! Rieu ii. p. 825b ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 86, etc. ; and Cat. des MSS. et Xylographies, p. 358.
The statement made in the last-named Catalogue, that

the poet (according to the preface of his diwan) wrote or

collected his poems in A.H. 756 (A.D. 1355) is probably
due to some kind of error, as according to one of

Sprenger's copies already in A.H. 753 (A.D. 1352) one

of the poet's friends compiled a preface to the collected

diwan.

The present collection contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning,

1jJ
^Lj

.-^lx IASJ! (the second hemistich is torn away),

agreeing with the beginning of No. 791 in the Bodleian

Cat. ; the second bait of this initial ghazal, viz.

Lyil jJLi. ^^S M-.J. _ bXj
ji\i jjjljj* i^l

corresponds to the beginning of No. 790 in the Bodleian

Cat., and of the second copy in Sprenger's Catal.,

p. 434,1- 12.

One tarjJ'band, on fol. g\
&

, beginning (as in No. 790
of the Bodleian Cat.) :

cyl^ij JJ.b" ,J ei>U ^jj y*

A few ruba'is, one mukhammas, and some fards, on

fol. 94
b

j beginning of the first poem :

j &\> j^ JV
Three mystical mathnawis, ihefirst of which begins,

on fol. 99b :

Jtf^) ,.^(readjli) ^ ^j.jotjl ^f^

^l^j JjUjJyJ ^JJ jjT ijJ

corresponding to the first mathnawi in No. 791 of the

Bodleian Cat., and seems to contain six majlis; the

second, on fol. m a
, is headed:

from which it is evident that its title

(which also appears in the last bait on fol. 124*); the

third, on fol. 124* (like the first without any heading),

begins with the initial bait of the preceding section

(on fol. 94
b
),

viz. Jl ^jb ^5 \\ ,-i. b" wJ^ ;

C. C-

this mathnawS breaks off on fol. i25b ; there are besides

two lacunas, one after fol. 2 and the other after fol. 51,

and some leaves are severely injured.

No. 466, ff. 125, partly 3 coll., the first and third 11. 10,

the middle in diagonal lines, 11. 6
;
and partly 2 coll., each 11. 13 ;

irregular Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 53 in.

1231

Another copy of the same.

This collection of Ibn Yainin's poems, styled ^*J^\
,

- ,* ^j|,
and considerably smaller than the preceding

one, contains principally the famous Kit'as of the poet

(which have been translated into German by Schlechta-

Wssehrd, 'Ibn Jemin's Bruchstiicke,' Vienna, 1852;
new ed., Stuttgart, 1879), preceded by a few short

mathnawis.

Beginning of the first mathnawi, on fol. i b :

,}1 ^jUJk

Beginning of the first kit'ah, on fol.

No date'.

No. 277, ff. 49, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by s| in.

1232

Dtwan-i-Badr-i-Cac
(^l ^J

The lyrical poems of Badr-aldin (or according to

Khwashgu, Fakhr-aldin) Muhammad of Cac or Shash

(the modern Tashkand, also called Banakit), usually
called Badr-i-Cac, the full moon of Cac, who was the

panegyrist of Sultan Muhammad bin Tughluk (A. H.

725-752 = A.D. 1325-1351), and died after A. H. 746

(A.D. 1345, 1346); see Haft Iklim, No. 1532 (col.

495 in this Cat.) ;
Bodleian Cat., No. 793 ; Kieu iii.

pp. I03i
b

, I032
a

, I046a ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 367 ;

Elliot, History of India, iii. pp. 567-573 (where some

of his poems are translated). Besides his lyrical poems.
he composed a s-.L^Li in honour of the exploits of his

patron, completed A.H. 745 (A.D. 1344, 1345), see

Rieu iii. p. 1032"; the same date occurs in his diwan,

see A. Sprenger, loc. cit. ; the last date that can lie

traced in his kasidas is A.H. 746, see Rieu iii.

p. 1046".
The diwan contains chiefly kasidns, with a few ghazals,

kit'as, and ruba'is at the end ; beginning :
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\j (JU
,1 ^A, j^iU. j (j-Ji uy

J-a-j 5^ j* j\

According to A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 368, the whole

diwan has appeared in a lithographed edition, with

glosses and a vocabulary, Lucknow, A. H. 1261; the

kasidas have besides been lithographed in Cawnpore,
A. H. 1261, and (with a commentary) in Rampur, A. H.

1289.

No date. Some marginal glosses on the first pages.

No. 90, ff. 96, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in.

by 5 in.

1233

Another copy of the same.

A smaller collection of the kasidas of Badr-i-CTac,

without any ruba'is ;
the special value of this copy lies

in the numerous marginal and interlinear glosses which

elucidate the text. Beginning as in the preceding

copy.
Dated the 26th of Muharram. A. H. 1077 (ninth year

of 'Alamgir's reign) = A. D. 1666, July 29, at Patna,

by Muhammad Sharif, who made this copy for the

Nawwab Lashkarkhan.

No. 2697, ff. 57, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'Hk; size, it in.

by 6 in.

1234

Humai u Humayun (^
One of the famous mathnawis of Kamal-aldin Abu-

al'ata Mahmud bin 'All Murshidi, usually called Khwaju
Kirmani (or Bammi, see Haft Iklim, No. 286, col. 398
in this Cat., where his name is given as Muhammad
instead of Mahmud), who was born A.H. 679, the 5th
of Shawwal (A.D. 1281, Jan. 28), and died probably
A. H. 753 (A. D. 1352) ;

the usual date of his death, viz.

745, is impossible, see Rieu ii. pp. 62 i b and 623*. On
the poet's life and works, comp. Erdmann in Zeitschrift

der D. M. G. ii. pp. 205-2 17 ;
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 794-

796 ;
Rieu ii. p. 620 sq. ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 471-
473 ;

"W. Pertsch, pp. 6 and 70; G. Fliigel i. pp. 544,

545 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 357 ; Schefer,

Chrestomathie Persane, vol. ii, Paris, 1885, pp. 251,

252. This mathnawi was composed in Baghdad, and

completed A.H. 732 (A.D. 1331, 1332). Beginning:

No date.

No. 77, ff. 149, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16; unequal Nasta'lik,

occasionally mixed with Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 5 J in.

1235
Samnama (n

*' '- ~*
r-)

This strange mathnawi, which is styled on fol. I s

s_ljjLi, (afterwards changed into t-.U ..L-), and in the

colophon j.j>U_.L, a full account of which has been

given by Spiegel in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. iii. pp.

245-26 1, is like the poem of the same title and contents,
described in Rieu ii. pp. 543, 544 (where, however, the

beginning differs, comp. also ib. iii. p. io89
b
), merely

a close imitation or rather reproduction of KhwajA
Kirmani's u_jjU^ j c$U-a in the preceding copy, in

which, simply for the purpose of deceiving the reader,

the names of Humai, Humayun, etc., have been changed
into Sam, son of Nariman, Paridukht, etc. ; comp. also

Khulasat-alkalam, No. 24 in Bodleian Cat. (col. 297).

With the real Samnama this work has nothing what-

ever to do. Beginning the same as in the preceding

copy:
Aii.

s, J*
Dated the first of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1085 (A.D.

1674, June 5).

No. 190, ff.
1^48,

2 coll., eacli 11. 17; inelegant and careless

Nasta'Hk ; size, 9 in. by 5! in.

1236

Sindbadnama (j-.lJ.ib.AU--,).

The extremely rare poetical version of the book of

Sindbad, which closely agrees with the Greek Sintipas

(see 'Essai sur les fables indiennes,' by Loiseleur di>

Longcharaps, pp. 93-137) and the prose-version of

Baha-aldin Muhammad (see Rieu ii. p. 748 sq.), and

has been fully described by F. Falconer in the Asiatic

Journal, vols. 35, p. 169 sq., and 36, pp. 4 sq. and 99 sq.

The present copy is undoubtedly the same which

Falconer describes so minutely, and has on the second

fly-leaf the following entry :

'Purchased at an old bookstall for i, June 1857,

by me.' Edwin Greenwood.
' It is called Sindibad Namah. It is a collection of

exceedingly interesting tales. An analysis, accompanied
with extracts, appeared in the Asiatic Journal, vols.

35 and 36, 1841. Neither the East India House
nor the British Museum possess a copy. I am told

this is the only copy in Europe, therefore it is very
valuable.'

To rectify Mr. Gr.eenwood's statement, H. H. Wilson
has added, March 1859, to the above remarks the

following of his own, proving that this copy originally

belonged to the India House, and must have been

stolen from there and sold :

' A curious fiction the MS. belongs to the Library
of the East India House, as is evident from Mr. Fal-

coner's description.'
Mr. W. A. Clouston, who has based his ' Book of

Sindibad from the Persian and Arabic, with introduction,

notes, and appendix' (privately printed, 1884), to

a great extent on this copy, and given a description of

it in the Introduction, p. xi sq., has added on the

first fly-leaf, April 1884, a list of the lacunas and the

misplaced leaves in this MS., according to the original

Araliic paging. This Persian version was composed
A. H. 776 (A. D. 1374, 1375), see fol. 8<>, 1. 5

jji\),
and begins, on fol. 2b :

No date.

Lacunas after ff. 16, 26, 41, 44, 56, 61, 85, and 155.

No. 3124, ff. 166, 2 coll., each 11. 16; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2b ; ff. 2b and 3'
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luxuriously adorned ; excellent pictures (some of full size) on
ff. I

b
, 2", M b

, X3
b

, I4
b

,
l8b

,
20b

, 2I b
, 22", 23

b
, 28*, 29

b
, 3!', 32

b
,

34
b

, 35', 3<>
b

. 4", 43", 45", 47", 4
a

, 4
b

, 50", 54
b
, 57

b
, 6ob , 64",

68, 69', 73', 74", 7 5 , 76", 78', 80", 82', 85
b
, 87", 91", 94", 97*,

99", 102% 106", io8, iog
b

, ii4
b
, ii6b

, iig
b

, 120*, J2i b
, i23

b
,

125", 126", I28b, 129", 132", 134", I35
b

, 137", 138', is8
b

, 142',

143", I 49
b
, I5i

b
, 154*, 158", i63

b
, and i6s

b
; size, 9$ in. by

1237

Diwan-i-Salman

The fullest copy in the India Office Collection of the

lyrical poems of Khwajah Jamal-aldin Muhammad
Salman of Sawa, the son of Khwajah 'Ala-aldin Mu-

hammad, see Haft Iklim, No. 1008 (col. 452 in this

Cat.). He was born about A.H. 690 (A. D. 1291),

enjoyed the favour of the llkani rulers, Amir Shaikh

Hasan Buzurg (A.H. 736-757=A.D. 1335-1356) and

his son, Shaikh Uwais (A.H. 757-776 = A. D. 1356-
1374), and died A.H. 778 or 779 (A.D. 1376 or 1377);
see Erdmann in Zeitschrtft der D. M. G. xv. pp. 758-
772; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 807-810; Kieu ii. p. 624 sq.;

Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 1 1 7 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal.,

P- 555J W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 842, 843; Schefer,

Chrestomathie Persane, vol. i, Paris, 1883, pp. 114, 115.
Some select poems are published in Eland's

'

Century
of Persian Ghazals,' No. 4, and in Erdmann's article in

the Zeitschrift, loc. cit. ; the kasidah, edited there on

pp. 760-762, has been metrically translated into German

by K. H. Graf, in 'Festgruss an die Mitglieder der

Philologen und Orientalisten-Versammlung in Meissen,'

1863.
Contents :

Kasidas, tarji'bands, and kit'as, mixed together with-

out any alphabetical arrangement, on fol. i b
, beginning :

w J

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2oi b
, beginning:

^2" ^^
Ji

\j u^co 5/4* j' v^-aJ J^l -. x~> y y~**jS\.
Mukatta'at (including some kasidas and ghazals), on

fol. 302
b

, beginning : JI ^S sjii

Ruba'is, on fol. 33O
b

, beginning:

No date. A great number of leaves severely damaged,
and consequently some poems destroyed. Ff. 304 and

305 left blank.

No. 2778, ff. 335, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik; small illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

1238

A somewhat smaller copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas, tarji'bands, kit'as, and ghazals, all mixed

together, on fol. i b
, beginning : JI

c^j-*^ w
J^^r*-

Ruba'is, on fol. 22Ob
, beginning: i^i ^IjJ^O u\

JI
Jjxjj t^-^i, corresponding to the beginning of this

part, in No. 807 of the Bodleian Cat.

On ff. 23o
b-244b a complete index of the poems

contained in this copy, styled (somewhat insufficiently)

Fol. 1 80 and a part of fol. i82b left blank. Various

readings and additions are occasionally found on the

margin.
No date.

No. 1041, ff. 244, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik, written by
three different hands (as it seems), viz. ff. 1-56 by the first,

S. 57-229 by the second, and ff. 230-244 by the third; size,

9j in. by 5 in.

1239
The same.

This copy is again smaller than the preceding one,

but is the only one which has an exact date, viz. 4th of

Eajab, A.H. 1023 (A.D. 1614, August 10); the tran-

scriber's name is Harun 'Abd-alsalam.

Contents :

Kasidas, tarji'bands, tarkibbands, and kit'as, for the

greater part (ff.
ioa-H4b

)
in alphabetical order, on

fol. ib
; beginning as in the preceding copies.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. r 4 6
b

, beginning:

J
A few ruba'is and fards at the end, on ff. 222-225.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2236, ff. 225, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 1 1 in.

by 6 in.

1240
The same.

This splendid copy contains :

Kasidas and tarkibbands, on fol. 2b
, beginning:

JI tfljA j* s5 Jj ^J
.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 2 7
b

, beginning :

Tarji'at, on fol. 2O3
b

, beginning :

Maratht, on fol. 2O7
b

, beginning :

jjl~

Mukatta'at, on fol. 2 1 7, beginning :

,J,J M- *
4 \ j\ l^'o fl) >- ... )> 5J i-fl-^> . J-o 1-V

.;.

Ruba'is, on fol. 24 i b
, beginning : o,^

. .

Fards, on fol. 254b , beginning: Ls? -4

No date.

No. 407, margin-column, ff. l-26i b
, 11. 44; small, but clear

and distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated headings at the beginning
of each poem, and other ornaments throughout.

1241
The same.

This copy, which appears to have been made from

one of the earliest collections of Salman's poems, but

has unfortunately a lacuna after fol. n, begins with
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a long artificial kasidah (cj^a* i >..), on ful. i '', of

the same manner of taushih as those poems of Ahli

ShirazS, described at length in the Catalogue of the Bod-

leian Library, coll. 652, 653. The chief subtlety is, that

all the words of two and two, or three and three baits,

written in red ink, form together a new distich, usually
a mathnawi-bait, and every bait of this kind represents
a different metre and a different tropical figure ;

for

instance, from the first two baits of the kasidah :

there springs this mathnawi-bait in the metre of

JU, ,j'
j

)
and representing jLiii

J b L^JlfcyU-, 00
f"*"* *

Besides, (i) all the initial letters of the baits give
a kit'ah of three distichs, containing a dedication to

the Wazir Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad ; (2) from the

-ijk, i.e. specially-selected letters, of the words in all

the first hemistichs springs a kit'ah of eight distichs,

in which no alifappears; (3) from the^L of the words

in all the second hemistichs springs another kit'ah of

seven distichs, in which no diacritical point appears ;

and (4) by another arrangement of select letters, a ghazal
of five distichs is formed. Comparing this kasidah of

Salman's with the above-mentioned three kasidas of

Ahli Shirazi, it is evident that the latter based his

poems on that of his predecessor to such an extent that

it may almost be called a plagiarism.
The other contents of the diwan are :

Kasidas, tarji'bands, and kit'as, without any order,

beginning abruptly, on fol. 1 2 a
,
in the middle of a poem

(one leaf being left blank) ; the initial poem of the

following copy (No. 2458), viz. Jl
(j^,JLe .* _,j .j, is

found here on fol. 30". Ghazals, likewise without any

order, on fol. 2O2b
, beginning :

V
Ruba'is, on fol. 266b

, beginning: Jl

Some words and whole lines are occasionally left

blank, on ff. 19", igb, 84*, and 268b-274a
.

No date. A seal from A. D. 1799 on the last page.

No. 8213, ff. 274, 3 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece on fol. i
b

; size, 9! in. by 6 in.

1242
The same.

All the parts of this copy, which is likewise defective,

begin with poems, different from the initial ones in the

preceding copies, viz. :

Kasidas, tarji's, and tarkibbands, without any order,
on fol. i b

, beginning :

*- <ojb

see Erdmann in Zeitschrift, xv. p. 763. A lacuna

after fol. 109.

Kit'as, on fol. I7o
b

, beginning:

Ruba'is, on fol. 194, beginning: eJUu JS j>j
ULi,

Jl CA-.I Jp-J L> ^ ).

No date. Slight injuries here and there.

No. 2458, ff. 198, i coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; ize, 9} in.

by 5} in.

1243

Two mathnawis by Salman of Sawn.

1. KhWurshid u Jamshid (>
- " .

;- ^ ^jf>.)
or

JamshSd u Khwurshid
(^J^jy-*. j j . .:. . ->),

the love-

story of the prince of China and the princess of

Rum, completed in Jumada II, A. H. 763 (A. D. 1362,

April), at the request of Sultan Uwais. Beginning,
on fol. 261 :

.>
Extracts from this mathnawi are given in the Khu-

lasat-alkalam, No. 35 (Bodleian Cat., col. 298).

2. Firaknama (..LJ]^),
the book of separation, com-

pleted A. H. 761 (A. D. 1360); beginning, on fol. 369'':

j l o i

No date.

No. 407, margin-column, ff. i6i b-$<)6', 11. 44; clear Nasta'ltk ;

ornaments throughout.

1244
Mihr u Mushtari ((J/"'-

-
y4-*)-

A good and tolerably old copy of the romantic math-

nawi ' Sun and Jupiter,' by Maulana Shams-aldin Mu-
hammad 'Assar of Tabriz, who died A. H. 784 (A.D. 1 382,

1383); the poem was completed the loth of Shawwal,
A. H. 778 (A.D. 1377, Febr. 20); comp. expressly
Fleischer's excellent treatise on the lifetime of the

poet, and the date of the composition of this work, in

Zeitschrift der D. M. G. xv. pp. 389-396 ; Rieu ii.

pp. 626 sq. and 817 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, pp. 843-
845andio66; Bodleian Cat, Nos.Si 1-814; A.Sprenger,
Catal, p. 311 ; G. Flugel i. p. 547 ;

Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 359; J. C. Toruberg, p. in; Peiper.
Comment, de Mihri et Musht. amoribus, Berlin, 1839,
and Stimmen aus dem Morgenlande, Hirschberg, 1 850,

pp. 266, 449 ; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, pp. 201-226
;

H. Khalfa vi. p. 277, No. 13471; Haft Tklim, No. 1321

(col. 476 in this Cat.) ; Khulasat-alkalam, No. 45

(Bodleian Cat., col. 298), etc. A Turkish translation

of this poem is noticed in the Paris Cat., No. 313, i,

and in J. Aumer, Tiirkische Handschriften, No. 178.

Beginning :

lie sLioL> ..Lj
* r

,U i
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Dated the 27th of
A Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 969 (A.D.

1562, July 29), by Akajan ibn Haji Amir Husain,

known as Arash Oghlu Arashl, of Arash, a town in

Shirwan.

No. 107, ff. 213, 2 coll., each 11. 12; distinct Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece, the first two pages ornamented ; size,

j\ in. by 4! in.

1245

Another extremely defective copy of the same.

The leaves of this copy, which is dated the last of

Eajab, A.H. 1021 (A. D. 1612, Sept. 26), are in a most

bewildering confusion, and there are nine lacunas of

considerable contents. A careful comparison with the

preceding copy shows that the proper order of the

leaves is as follows :

i, lacuna (
= fol. i b

,
1. 3 ab infra, to fol. 9

b
,
lin. penult,

in No. 1244), 38, 3036, lacuna (= fol. 2i a
,
first line,

to fol. 2i b
,

1. 4 in No. 1244), 87-90, lacuna (=fol. 26b
,

I. 4, to fol. 27
b

, lin. penult, in No. 1244), 42-58, lacuna

(=fol. 47
a

,
1. 3 ab infra, to fol. 49*, 1. 7 in No. 1244),

59-61, lacuna (=fol. 52
b

,
last line, to fol. 54

b
,

1. 3 ab
infra in No. 1244), 62, 63, 70-86, 91-147, lacuna

(
= fol. 146*, I. 5, to fol. I46b ,

1. 3 ab infra in No. 1244),

39-41, 11-16, lacuna of four baits (=fol. i57
h

,
lin.

penult., to fol. 158", 1. 2 in No. 1244), 17-29, lacuna

(=foL I75
b

,
1. 3 ab infra, to fol. i84

a
,
1. 5 in No. 1244),

2-10, 67-69, 64-66, 37, lacuna (= fol. 2o6 a
,

1. 7, to

fol. 2O7b ,
1. 6 in No. 1244), 148-152. On the other

hand, this defective copy contains in several chapters
a series of baits not found in the preceding copy; for

instance, between 11. 6 and 7, on fol. 46b in No. 1244,
there are wanting forty-five verses (=fol. 57

a
,

1. i, to

fol. 58a
,

last line in the present copy), and between
II. i and 2 of fol. I4i

a in No. 1244 there are wanting
twenty-three baits (=fol. 142", 1. 4 ab iufra, to fol.

I43
b

,
1. 7 in the present copy).

Several pages of this copy are besides a little effaced

or otherwise injured.

No. 1238, ff. 152, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispiece ;
the first page riebly adorned ; three miniature

paintings on ff. 3", 19", and in"; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

(Nos. 1246-1274).

1246

Diwan-i-Hiinz

The collected works of the greatest lyrical poet of

Persia, Shams-aldin Muhammad Hafiz of Shiraz, who
died, according to the best authorities, and the date

engraved on the poet's tombstone, A. H. 791 (A. D. 1389);
see Haft Ikltni, No. 200, col. 393 above

;
a less

trustworthy date is A.H. 792, an absolutely wrong one

A. H. 794, found in Daulatshah. On the life and works
of Hafiz, comp. De Sacy, in Notices et Extraits, iv.

p. 238 sq. (a translation of Daulatshah's article on the

poet's life, which has also been edited, respectively
translated by Wilken, in his Chrestomathia Persica,

Leipzig, 1805, and in Vullers, Vitae Poetarum Persi-

corum); Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, pp. 23-42; Defremery,

in Journal Asiat, xi. 1858, pp. 406-425; Eieu ii.

p. 627sq.; S.Eobinson, Persian Poetry, 1 883, p. 385 sq.;

"Wilberforce Clarke in the preface to his translation of

Hafiz (see further below), vol. i. preface, p. xxiii. sq. ;

Quarterly Review, 1892, Jan., pp. 33-62 sq. ;
other

copies are described in Eieu, loc. cit. ;
Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 815-853; "W. Pertsch, p. 75, and Berlin Cat., p.

845 sq. ;
Gr. Fliigel i. p. 551 sq. ; A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 415; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 362; Cat.

Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat, ii. p. 118; Eosen, Persian MSS.,

pp. 205-209; A. F. Mehren, p. 38; J. Aumer, p. 23,

etc. Principal text-editions : Calcutta, Fort William,

1791 (byAbuTalibkhan),reprintedi826; byH.Brock- .

haus (with the Turkish Commentary of Sudi to the

first eighty odes), Leipzig, 1854-1856 ; by Eosenzweig

(text and German metrical translation), 3 vols., Vienna,

1856-1864; Calcutta, 1858 (with commentary by
Fath 'All); by Major H. S. Jarrett, Calcutta, 1881;

Odes of Hafiz, with explanatory notes by Pistanji

Kuvarji Taskar, Bombay (Education Society's Press),

1887; Persian text, with two Turkish commentaries

(the second by Sudi), Constantinople, 1870; Persian

commentary, by Maulana Sayyid Muhammad Sadik'Ali,

Lucknow, 1876 and 1886. Lithographed editions:

Calcutta, 1826; Bombay, 1828, 1841, and 1883, besides

A.H. 1267 and 1277; Cawnpore, 1831; Bdlak, A.H.

1250, 1256, and 1281; Constantinople, A.H. 1257

(1841); Tabriz, A.H. 1257 and 1274; Tahran, A.H.

1258; Mashhad, A.H. 1262; Dihli, A.H. 1269, A.D. 1884
and 1888; Lucknow, A.H. 1283, 1285, A.D. 1876, 1879,

and 1883; Lahore, 1888. Complete translations of

the whole diwan by Hammer, Tubingen, 1812 (in

German prose); Eosenzweig (in German verse), see

above ;
and H. "Wilberforce Clarke (in English prose,

with copious notes and an exhaustive commentary),
2 vols., London, 1891.

Select poems have been translated : into Latin, by

Meninski, Vienna, 1680 (the first ode); T. Hydu,

Oxford, 1767 (the first ode); Eevisky in
'

Specimina
Poeseos Persicae,' Vienna, 1771 (the first sixteen odes);

into German, by Wahl, in ' Neue Arabische Anthologie,'

Leipzig, 1791, pp. 46-74; Daumer, Hamburg, 1846,

Niirnberg, 1852 (free adaptations of Hafiz' ghazals) ;

Nesselmann, Berlin, 1865; Boderistedt, Berlin, 1877;
into French, by W. Jones, Works, vol. 5, London, 1 799 ;

into English, by J. Eichardson (sixteen odes after

Eevisky), London, 1774, revised by S. Eouss-eau, 1802;

J. Nott, 1787 ;
W. Jones in Asiatic Eesearches, vol. 3,

1792, and in his 'Works,' vols. 2 and 4, London, 1797
and 1799; W. Ouseley, in 'Persian Miscellanies,'

London, 1795, and 'Oriental Collections,' vols. 1-3,

London, 1797-1800; J. Hindley, 1800; S. Eobinson,

A Century of Ghazals in Prose, London, 1873 ;
Persian

Poetry, 1883 (see above); H. Bicknell, Selections,

London, 1875; E. H. Palmer, Song of the Eeed etc.,

London, 1876; W. H. Lowe, Cambridge, 1878; E. P.

Evans, in 'Atlantic Monthly,' 1884. An unknown

ode by Hafiz has been published by H. Bloclimann,

in Journal Asiat. Society of Bengal, vol. 46, p. 237,

Calcutta, 1877; the _.li JL- has appeared in English

translation, in 'New Asiatic Miscellany,' vol. i. p. 327,

Calcutta, 1789, and (together with a few odes) by
Gulchin in Asiatic Journal, vol. 4, pp. 113, 215, and
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550; a poem of Hafiz in German translation by Riickert

lias been published by E. Bayer in Magazin fttr die

Litt. des Inn- und Auslandes, Berlin, 1890, pp. 293

295; comp. also Zenker i. 559 gq. and ii. 517 sq. ;

and tbe preface to "Wilberforce Clarke's translation,

pp. xviii-xx.

The present copy contains :

The preface of Muhammad Gulandam, who was
a friend of Hafiz, and collected after the poet's death

his scattered works, on fol. i b, beginning :

Jl \

Kasidas, on fol. 6b
, beginning :

a-*
J_J,1- j pftLi pile

(= p. 395 in the Lucknow edition of A. H. 1285; see

also No. 840 in the Berlin Cat.).
The second kasidah corresponds to Brockhaus, No.

692: Jl u^J t^Jj y
One tarji'band (entitled j~b

^j\* ),
on fol. I4b,

beginning: Jl ^L. <j\jj>> t^Jl ^l-, see Bodleian

Cat., No. 8i8r

One mukhammas, corresponding to Brockhaus, No.

693, and Rosenzweig iii. p. 534, on fol. i8b
, beginning:

A short mathnawi of ten baits, on fol. I9
b

, beginning:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2Ob
, beginning

with the usual bait : ~H
^yLllI 1+31 b ill .

_Mukatta'at, on fol. I75
b

, beginning: ^^-Ji^.
-!- Jo

J' LSj vU1 ) {Brockhaus, No. 574).

Mathnawis, the first of which, on fol. i8ob, styled

-U ^L-, begins : Jl ^ ^1 ^yU* L->, comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 8 1 6. The second, on fol. 183*, begins:

Jl s-iii^.,.,
see ibidem (printed in Wahl's Arabische

Anthologie ii. 38; in the Lucknow edition of 1285,

p. 347 sq., it is styled, like the previous one, s_.li ^yU-;
in Boseuzweig's edition iii. p. 500, it forms part of the

s_.li ^"i* ; comp. W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 850,

note 5). The third, on fol. i84a
, corresponds to Brock-

haus, No. 685, beginning : Jl
(jjjfi <^1 ill.

_Ruba'is, on fol. i85
b

, beginning: ^ )-*** j
Jl LO-i r

k ^.1 Jjbil.
*"
Dated the 2oth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1004 (A. D.

1596, Jan. 21). The copy belonged formerly to Sir

Barry Close.

No. 1836, ff. 192, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk

;
illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i b and 2ob ; ff. i
b
, 2, 2Ob, and 2 Is splendidly

adorned; size, 9! in. by 5| in.

1247
Another copy of the same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning:

Jl U3I b ill.

^ IND. OFF.

One tarkibband and one mukhammas (the latter =
Brockhaus, No. 693), on fol. i86a.

Mathnawis, on fol. 189"; the first beginning: u\ ill

J! ufjjiT (Brockhaus, No. 685).

Mukatta'at, on fol. I94
b

, beginning:

A short mathnawi often baits, on fol. 2O2b
, beginning:

see fol. I9
b in the preceding copy.

Kuba'is, on fol. 203", beginning: *.A
,^1

Lls J

~J\ oaf^yj (J^Sr) J-^- (Brockhaus, No. 633).

Dated by Muhammad Husain in the month Ramadan,
of the 23rd year (of whose reign is not stated ;

it must
be either^Shahjuhan's, A. H. 1059 = A. D. 1649, Sept.-

Oct., or 'Alamgir's, A.H. 1091 =A.D. 1680, Sept.-Oct.).

No. 2387, ff. 210, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, by three

different hands, the oldest on ff. 7-27, 68-79, 84> ^5- ""^ 90-
210, the middle one on ff. 60-67, 80-83, an<i 86-89, the youngest
on ff. 1-6 and 28-59 >

^ze > 8 m- by 5 'n -

1248
The same.

This copy contains only :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b, beginning
as usual.

A few kit'as, on fol. 160*.

One mathnawi (u^f <j\ ill = Brockhaus, No. 685),

on fol. i62b.

A few ruba'is, on fol. i63
a

.

Dated the 2nd of Muharram, A.H. 1084 (A. D. 1673,

April 19), by 'Abcl-alnabi Kadiri ibn Shaikh Husain,
a friend of the Imam Miyanjan Muhammad ibn Shaikh

Miranji. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2764, ff. 164, a coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, gj in. by 5^ in.

1249
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning

as usual.

The same short mathnawi of ten baits, as in Nos.

1246 and 1247 above, beginning, on fol. i86a :
ii^-a

Mukatta'at, on fol. 1 86b
, beginning: Jl

Euba'is, on fol. 194*, beginning:

see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 849, p. 488.
This copy was presented to Major Robert MacKenzie

by William Shep. Greene, 1 709.

No. 80, ff. 198, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; excellent Nasta'llk ; illumi-

nated frontispiece ;
ornaments throughout ; size, 8f in. by jj in.

3 A
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1250
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning

as usual.

A few mathnawi-baits and a series of kit'as, the

latter beginning, on fol. 233
b

: Jl ^Uj J^c u_aJf.

Ruba'is, on fol. 239
b

, beginning : ^L-o C*JBJ t_~i-1

Jl }>. (Brockhaus, No. 626).

Dated by Hidayat-allah at Multan the 5th of Sha'ban,

A. H. 1147 (A. D. 1734, Dec. 31). College of Fort

William, 1825.

No. 2305, ff. 245, 2 coll., each 11. 9 ; large Nasta'lik, written

on paper sprinkled with gold ; illuminated frontispiece ; the first

two pages adorned with gold arabesques ; size, gj in. by 5| in.

1251
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ib
, beginning

as usual.

A few kasidas, mathnawis, and tarkibbands, on fol.

I4i
b

, beginning as in No. 1246 : Jl njl^j^s"' (\j)*?-

A mukhammas, on fol. 153% beginning as in Nos.

1246 and 1247 : Jl _i- i^$\ j3 jni-c j*-

Mukatta'at and ruba'is, on fol. I54
a

, beginning:

Jl v^>..'>
^-Jt,

5 Ljj s~a^* ^J^* J ^'

Dated the i7th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1184 (A. D. 1770,
Dec. 6), by 'Azim-aldin.

No. 3356, olim 7. J. 10, ff. 162, 2 coll., each 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik,
the first page supplied later by another hand; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1252
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning

as usual.

Three kit'as, the first of which, on fol. I54
a
, begins:

Jl (S^.j* j* 5JL. J^ (see No. 1246).

One tarji'band, on fol. 155", beginning: iLo sjta <^\

Jl t^lj^i-.j.j (see Bodleian Cat., No. 816).

A mukhammas, on fol. i57
a

,
last line, beginning as

in Nos. 1246, 1247, and 1251.

Mathnawis, on fol. I58b,
the first beginning: u\ ill

and fards, on fol. i68a, beginning: ^IS
Jl lajL ;

the second (which in many copies heads

this part) corresponds to Brockhaus, No. 617,

Colophon on fol. 175", giving the date of the copy
as the first of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1198 (A. D. 1784,
Oct. 1 6), and the name of the transcriber as Ghulam

'Ali bin Muhammad .i-. On fol. i75b (the last

page) the beginning of a kasidah :

No. 3509, ff. 175, a coll., each 11. 16; small Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 4^ in. by 3 in.

1253
The same.

Contents : >

Muhammad Gulandam's preface, on fol. i b
, beginning :

Jl JJLO effUJ j jlar^. J.->.

One kasidah, on fol. 6b, beginning : ->
j-J

\-!-S

~3i
(Jjjjlju*.

One mathnawi, on fol. 8a (Brockhaus, No. 685,

Jl
(jjA\ (j\ ^1); one mukhammas, on fol. ioa (Brock-

haus, No. 693, Jl j A c
j*) ; and a second mathnawi,

on fol. n a
, Jl s-uj^-i (see No. 1246 above).

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i6b .

Some kit'as, on ff. I7ob-i79b.

A second kasidah, on fol. i79
b
(Brockhaus, No. 692).

A tarji'band, on foL i8ob
, beginning as in No. 1246:

-Jl v^ J.L-.

Ruba'is, on fol. i82b
, beginning: Jl .XJL^

(see No. 1252).
Two small lacunas, on ff. 9O

b and I39
a

. Copied
A. H. 1212 (A. D. 1797, 1798), in Isfahan, by 'All Kida,

known as Mirza Baba of Shiraz, at the request of Ja'far

'Alikhan Bahadur.

No. 172, ff. 188, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; large and distinct Nasta'-

Hk; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b and i6>>; ff. I*, 2", i6b

,

and 17* richly adorned
; size, nf in. by 6& in.

1254
The same.

Contents :

Muhammad Gulandam's preface, on fol. i b.

Two kasidas, on fol. 6b (with some lines left partly

or wholly blank); beginning of the first, Jl *^TUJ

(see the preceding copy) ;
the second, on fol. 8a , begins :

~fi ,1^1 *j> f^-* jWJ v
<-?;

jLi-o (corresponding to

the beginning of the Calcutta edition of 1791).

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 9
b

.

Kit'as, on fol. I95
a

, beginning : Jl iu^ Jj.

The same tarji'band as in No. 1252, but beginning

here, on fol. 205*: Jl i^bui-.jjj _^Xj jb ^1.

The usual mukhammas, on fol. 2O7
b

.

Five short mathnawis, on fol. 209" ; the first begins :

.b it b

the second, on fol. 2iob,
is the usual one: (j\

Euba'is, on fol. 2i9
a

, beginning: Jl sJ^JOj

A few verses from the s-oli Jft-,,
on fol. 227b.
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No date. Presented by Lieut. -Col. W. Kirkpatrick,

May, 1804.

No. 2863, ft'. 228, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; very large and distinct

Nasta'llk; a gorgeously illuminated frontispiece on fol. 9
b

;

if. 9
b and 10" richly adorned ; splendid Eastern binding, outside

with flowers, inside with two large pictures, unfortunately
severely injured on both sides ; size, 13! in. by 8{J in.

1255
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b .

Mathnawis, kit'as, and ruba'is, on fol. 248^ beginning:~

The usual mukhammas, on fol. 259*.
No date. Presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., Sept. 19,

1818; transferred to Civil College, Aug. 9, 1819.

No. 8467, olim 7. J. 13, ff. 271, 2 coll., each 11. n ; large
Nasta'lik, by a modern hand; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

1256

The same.

Contents :

Muhammad Gulandam's preface, on fol. ib.

Kasidas and tarkibbands, on fol. 5
b

, beginning:

Jl
(j\jzi tjj^^j (corresponding to the second kasidah

in No. i246=Brockhaus, No. 692).

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. I4b.

The usual mukhammas, on fol. 203".

Kit'as, mathnawis, and ruba'is, on fol. 2O4b, begin-

ning : Jl ju Jj; the first mathnawi, on fol. 216,

-,; the first ruba'i, on fol. 223
B

,

Jl UJ^S;.
"No date. Some pages slightly injured, almost all

soiled by water and partly effaced.

No. 8464, olim 7. J. 8, ff. 228, i coll., each 11. 14 ;
Nasta'llk

;

illuminated frontispieces on ff. i b
, 5

b
, and I4

b
; rather effaced

pictures on ff. 53", g5
b

, 147", and i9Jr
b

; small ornaments

throughout ; size, 8^ in. by 4^ in.

1257
The same.

Contents :

Muhammad Gulandam's preface, on fol. i b.

Kasidas, on fol. 5", beginning : ~fi ^^j
Three mathnawJs, on fol. iob ; the first beginning:

Some tarkibbands and the usual mukhammas, on
fol. 17*.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2ob.

^Kit'as,
on fol. i94

b
, beginning as in No. 1250:

Jl ^1.5 04* i_i-oT.

^Ruba'is,
on fol. 2O4

b
, beginning as in No. 1250:

No date. Some pages injured; various readings and

additions on the margin.

No. 678, ff. 1-210, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk, the first

two pages illuminated ; size, Si in. by 5$ in.

1258
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ib.

Tarkibbands, a few mathnawis (the first beginning :

Jl uJjj>T t$l y\), and the usual mukhammas, on fol.

183*.

Kit'as, on fol. 193*, beginning: Jl jju Jj.

Ruba'is, on fol. 2oib, beginning as in No. 1249:

l y uiii j*.
No date.

No. 1704, ff. 209, 2 coll., each 11. 14; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk
; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4J in.

1259
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ib .

A few mathnawis, on fol. 2O4b, the first begins :

Jl i5j-l ejl y\ ; the second, a ^U ,JL*, begins, on

fol. 206", as the first mathnawi in No. 1246 : L, LJ

Parts of ff. 207
b and 208 are left blank.

Kit'as, on fol. 209", beginning:

(=Brockhaus, No. 580).
A few ruba'is, on fol. 2i2 a

, followed on fol. 214* by
a short account of Hafiz. On ff. 2i5

a-2i7b a tract

on the various metres of epic poems, illustrated by
those of Sana'i, Nizami, Khusrau, etc. (see a similar

tract at the beginning of the autograph of Jami's

Kulliyyat in Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 216-218).
On fol. 2i8a some scattered poetry. Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2826, ff. 218, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk; sire, 6| in.

by 4$ in.

1260
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b .

Kit'as, ruba'is, and fards, on fol. i86b
, beginning:

Jl (j-lk \> }3))) j\ <^l (corresponding to the first

kit'ah in No. 66 of Rosen's Cat.).

No date. Occasionally various readings on the mar-

gin ; some pages slightly injured at the corners.

No. S466, olim 7. J. 12, ff. 201, 2 coll., each U. 15 ; NasU'llk;
size, 8f in. by 4j in.

1261
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ib.

3 A 2
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A few mathnawis, on fol. i64b ;
the first beginning :

Kit'as and ruba'is, on fol. 163", beginning: Jl s_^ Jj.

Ff. 158-165 are misplaced, their proper order is:

158, 164, 160-163, 159) l6 5-

No date.

No. 3344, olim 7. J. 14, ff. 168, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; small,
but clear Nasta'llk ;

illuminated frontispiece, the first two pages

neatly adorned ; size, 6J in. by 3$ in.

1262
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on ff. 172-178 of No.

3358, and ff. i-i8i a of No. 3357. At the end, on fol.

i8i b sq., a few mathnawis, beginning : Jl JL.

No date.

The first seven leaves have by mistake been bound
at the end of No. 3358, instead of being put at the

top of No. 3357.

No. 3358, olim 7. J. 15, ff. 173-178, and No. 3357, olim 7.

J. 11, ff. 185, 2 coll., each 11. 12
; clear Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece; size, 8f in. by 4! in.

1263
A defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b .

Kit'as and ta'rikhs, on fol. 205*, beginning: ,>; ..

"Three mathnawis, on fol. 2ii a
;

the first begins:

Jl
(Sjj>\ i^l 511 ; the second, on fol. 2 1 2b : Jl

the third, on fol. 213: ~JI ^ ujj ji Jjl
it breaks off on fol. 2 1 4

b
.

On the last fly-leaf the following remark: From
Exhibition of 1851.

No. 3511, ff. 214, 2 coll., each 11. 12; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece on fol. i
b

;
neat arabesques

with flowers at the end, and sometimes even in the middle, of
each ghazal, etc. ; additional illuminations in gold, green, and
other colours on ff. 23

b
, 25", 44

b
, 47

b
, 52

b
,
and 65"; some pages

injured ; pictures on ff. 3
b
, 4

b
, 6", 8b

, n", 13", 14", I7
b
, 24, 25

b
,

29", 3, 33
b
, 4

b
. 45*, 48*, 49", 5'*, 53*, 6i b

, 65", 68", 76", 85
b
,

87*", 89", 101", 103", no", H2 b
, 114", 119", I2i a

, 124", I27
b

, I29
b
,

136", 139", i 4i, 144, I54 , i6i, 163", i68 b
, 171*, 176", 180*,

184", i88b, igi
11

, I93
b

, I94
b
, and 2O2b

; size, 7^ in. by 4^ in.

1264

Another defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Muhammad Gulandam's preface, on fol. ib.

Kasidas, on fol. 4
a
, beginning: L-o iS'-.o

jf-J' i^La- '_ h (j>_> (corresponding to the initial

kasidah in Bodleian Cat, No. 826, and Eosen, No. 66).

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. p
b

.

Kit'as, mathnawis, and a few ruba'is, on fol. I5i
b

,

; this part is incompletebeginning : Jl oUx J-al

and breaks off on fol. i62b . Some pages slightly

injured.

No. 3465, olim 7. J. 9, ff. 162, a coll., each 11. 16 ; Nasta'llk ;

size, 7$ in. by 4 in.

1265

A third defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in "alphabetical order, on fol. i b. There is

a lacuna of three leaves after fol. 2.

Four unalphabetical ghazals, on ff. I5i
b-i53

a
.

The usual mukhammas, on fol. 153".

Mathnawis, kit'as, and ruba'is, on fol. 154*, beginning:

~II cfjJT^ ^-'

Ff. 24 and 25 are misplaced and must be inserted

after fol. 117.
No date. A few various readings and additions on

the margin.

No. 8358, olim 7. J. 15, ff. 1-171, 2 coll., each 11. 16; Nas-
ta'llk ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

1266
Extracts from the same diwan.

Contents :

Muhammad Gulandam's preface, on fol. 4OOb .

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 4O2b .

Kit'as, on fol. 492*, beginning :

~ii jiU.1 (=Brockhaus, No. 583).

Ruba'is, on fol. 494", with a few fards at the end,

beginning: Jl
.XJLJ^J tP^.

No. 407, margin-column, ff. 4Oo
b
-496", 11. 44; clear Nasta'llk

;

ornaments throughout.

1267

The ghazals of IJafiz.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning as usual.

Dated by Shaikh Abu Turab, living in Diwpur in

the Pargana of JJuL>, the ist of Dhii-alhijjah, A.H.

1213 (1206 of the Bangali era=A. D. 1799, May 6).

No. 2398, ff. 205, a coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size 8| in.

by 6| in.

1268

Another copy of the same ghazals.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order.

No date. This copy is extremely worm-eaten.

No. 8512, ff. 189, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 7| in. by 3! in.

1269

Sharh-i-Diwan-i-Hafiz

A Persian commentary on the ghazals of Hafiz, by
an anonymous writer, compiled A.H. 1026 (see fol.

248b ,
1. 7)

= A. D. 1617. It is the same commentary
which is noticed by A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 416, 1. 20,

beginning : i^l (jib ilT I j UU . . .
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l UJ

f,
Iti O.

b
j
O-J ill

'

The explanations given are very elaborate and of a

decided Siific character.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2490, ff. 249, 11. 17; Nasta'llk; worm-eaten in several

places ; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

1270

Kashf-alastar 'an wujuhi mushkilati alash'ar

Another commentary on Hafiz' diwan, by Muhammad
Afdal of Ilahabad, who flourished under Shahjahan,

forming the seventh risalah out of eighteen (not
sixteen as Sprenger asserts), dealing with the interpre-
tation of Persian poetry, except the mathnawt and the

hadikah. The immediately preceding sixth risalah

was a commentary on Nizami's Sharafnama or Iskan-

darnama, as we learn from the very heading of this

copy, on fol. i b :

y,;V..i ^ a .-.. *

Beginning :

jl
U

The title appears on fol. 2b
,
and in the same page

begins the introduction (s-!xfl-.)
to the commentary.

The commentary itself opens, on fol. 2 ib

with the verse :

The work is especially interesting, on account of its

long extracts from older and contemporary writers,

particularly on mystical matters; comp. A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 415. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2482, ff. 153, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8 r in. by 6 in.

1271

Khulasat-albahr fi iltikat-aldurar

Part of a third detailed commentary on Hafiz' diwan,

composed by 'Abdallah, known as 'Ubaid-allah, with

the epithet Khalifah Hayy bin 'Abd-alhakk (known as

'Abd-alkadir alkhwishi alcishti). The author states in

the preface, that he had already compiled, before this

work, another commentary on the difficult passages of

Hafiz' diwan, styled i~,\jjd\ js?.,
that he was for a time

attached to the Shaikh Maulana 'Abd-alrashid (known
as Muhammad RashSd) Yuwanji, and afterwards in the

service of Shaikh Pir Muhammad of Lakhnau, and

that he then resolved upon writing a larger and fuller

exegetical work on Hafiz. But this copy contains

only a small portion of the poet's diwan; it com-

prises only the ghazals as far as the rhyme-letter >,

all the rest is missing, perhaps never completed by the

author,

Beginning :

$j *LJj'
" J/^j'j-* u"^'""" ) u"W-*

The ghazals of Hafiz are not only, as is usual in

diwans, arranged according to the last rhyme-letter,
but there are also subdivisions according to the first,

letter of the first bait of each ghazal, which are called

b&bs. The larger divisions according to the rhyme-
letter are styled kitdb.

The right order of ff. 79-113 is: 79, 87, 88, 81-86,

80, 89-104, 112, 106-111, 105, 113.

No. 1029, ff. 256, 11. 19; careless Nasta'llk ; size, gf in. by

1272

Kalid-i-diwan-i-Hafiz (!ail ^I^JJ A.J5).

Explanation of the difficult words and phrases in

Hafiz' diwan, arranged alphabetically, and preceded by
an introduction (j-.Ii.) on the mystical terms which

frequently occur in the poems of Hafiz, for instance,

JJLC, (j^iLc, Jj,? --, etc. The author's name does

not occur; as title appears, on fol. i a :

Beginning of the preface, on fol. I

Beginning of the alphabetical key (x
on fol. ioa :

or glossary,

c^UJ ;UT

No date. Copied by Fakhr-aldin.

No. 1840, ff. 1-31,11. 13; very careless Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in.

by 6 in.

1273

Another key to Hafiz' diwan.

This little work is, like the preceding one, entitled

at the beginning lijLa.
s-a-^

*-"
>
and in the colophon,

on fol. 38*, lajla. ^'^JJ ey^ia. i^l^-j.
It also consists

of two parts, for although the colophon appears already
at the end of the first part, there cannot be any doubt

that the following alphabetical glossary belongs, as

second part, to the same work. The author's name
seems to be Nur Muhammad (see fol. 2 1 b :^a* j^ii
jJ^ar* j)j)> w^ mav be identical with Mir Muhammad
Nur-allah Ahrari, the commentator of the mathnawi

(see No. 1104 above). The first part contains, like

the mukaddimah of the preceding ,xJtf> an explanation
of mystical terms and phrases in twenty short babs,

beginning, on fol. 2i b :
j-jJI e^a-* w (^Uj j j..^

Ji ^J, y^JU.~
The second part, an alphabetical glossary for the

difficult and rare words, especially the Arabic ones,

which are found in Hafiz' poems, begins, on fol. 38
b

:

Jl ^--.U^ (^.(j ..
t - - -1 L^ijti jl^il.

No date. Copied by the same Fakhr-aldin.

No. 1840, ff. 21-48, 11. 13; very careless Nasta'llk; sire,

8j in. by 6 in.
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1274

A third key to Hafiz' diwan.

This glossary to Hafiz' dtwan is arranged alphabeti-

cally according to the first letter, and begins, without

any introduction, immediately with the explanation of

the word i_>.-i,T=lci. ,-i, after which follows uJl-jl

f^~ s~= SJLJJ 'Lj^jlXa., and so on. No title occurs any-

where.

No date. Some pages badly injured.

No. 678, ff. 211-235, 11. 15 ; Nasta'ltk; size, 8Jin. by 5! in.

1275

Diwan-i-Jalal (JiU
Lyrical poems by Sayyid Jalal-aldin of Yazd, the son

of Sayyid 'Adud-aldin, who was a wazir of Muhammad
Muzaffar; according to Taki Kasht (see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 1 8, No. 71) he died A. H. 793 (A. D. 1391);

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 854; Butkhana, No. 32, ib.,

col. 200; Atashkada, No. 623, ib., col. 283; Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 490, ib., col. 326 ; Kieu ii. p. 869
11

.

Contents :

A preface in prose, on fol. 496% beginning : <si)l .

I I I
,

*M I *1I

{ja\
* tM - v % ^- kjfel*. j-lfc^ l*>

* i..**.,,) SJ e ^ tte-JI ... + *v Jt

Kasidas, on fol. 499
a

, beginning :

j sjjuXj
jj^j

L>L-,j L.-O

Ghazals, on fol. 5O9
a

, beginning :

J
C

Kit'as, on fol. 566a, beginning: AjO ^y Ijjjlii.

.

Ruba'is, on fol. 56 8a
, beginning :

Good copy, not dated.

No. 407, margin-column, ff. 4g6-ii7l
b
, 11. 44; illuminated

throughout ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik.

1276

Tuhfa-i-Nasa'ih ( JUi ti

A didactic poem, in form of a kasidah, on all the

various topics of ethics and practical philosophy, some-

what on the lines of Nasir bin Khusrau's Rushana'inama

(see No. 904 in this Cat.), by Yusuf Gada (Yusuf the

dervish) or according to the colophon of the following

copy, Muhammad Yusuf, who intended these admoni-

tions for his son Abu-alfath. The poet's spiritual
teacher was Shaikh Mahmud (or, with his fuller desig-
nation according to the following copy, Shaikh Nasir-

aldin Mahmud), whom he celebrates, on fol. 2 a : i^S,

>.LaJl _,-^* L^o .>-.. The poem is divided

into forty-five babs, and comprises in this copy 786
baits

dji-i-j
^Liia j m a),

in the following one 781

(eb. jLLta jwaj-a). As date of composition, there

appears both here and in the following copy, A. H. 795

(^jj jy JWOAA), the roth of Eabi' II = A. D. 1393,

February 23, whereas the St. Petersburg MS. (see
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 440, compare also

Eehatsek, Qatalogue raisonne, p. 129, No. n) con-

tains as date, A. H. 752 (A. D. 1351); it is hard to say
which of the two is the correct one

;
if the Shaikh

Nasir-aldin Mahmud is really identical with the great
Shaikh of the Clshti order, Nasir-aldin Mahmud (Jiragh
of Dihli (who died A. H. 757 = A. D. 1356, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 116, col. 287 in this Cat., and Sawati'-

alanwar, No. 22, col. 331 above), A.H. 752 has decidedly
the better chance. An incomplete copy of this poem
is also noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 124, 125 ;

it is mentioned besides in H. Khalfa ii. p. 242, No.

2684. A lithographed edition of it has appeared in

Bombay, A.H. 1283. Beginning:

j (J"-*-- U_j-* *A (j (j ISJ^J

On the margin a great number of Kuran verses and
traditions are quoted as references for the text.

Dated Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1173 (A. D. 1759, Dec.,

to 1760, Jan.), by Nur-aldin 'All alhusaini.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2194, ff. 29, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'lik ; size,

8| in. by 4! in.

1277

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The author's

name appears on fol. 2 b
,

1. 3, and in the colophon;
the title, on fol. 2b

,
1. 8.

No date. The proper order of ff. 31-39 is : 31, 38,

32-37, 39. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2342, ff. 39, 2 coll., each 11. ii ; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in.

in.

Foets who died between A. H. 800 and 900.

1278

Diwan-i-Kamal Khujandt (<j.Ui JU^u1^Ji).

The lyrical poems of Shaikh Kamal-aldin Mas'ud of

Khujand in Transoxania, who died in Tabriz, according
to the best authorities, A. H. 803 (A. D. 1400, 1401), see

Haft Iklim, No. 1525 (col. 494 in this Cat.). Other,
less trustworthy, dates of his death are A.H. 792A (A.

D.

1390), according to Daulatshah, the Safinah, the Atash-

kada (see Bodleian Cat., col. 209, No. 41), etc., A.H.

793 (A.D. 1391), see Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 119 and

note 2 ib., and A.H. 808 (A.D. 1405, 1406), see Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 857, 858; Rieu ii. p. 632; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 855; G. Fliigel i. p. 557; J. Aumer,

p. 27 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 454 ; Fleischer, Dresden

Cat., p. 7; J. C. Tornberg, p. 103; Ouseley, Biogr.

Notices, p. 192 ; Bland, Century of Ghazals, No. 3, etc.
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Contents :

One kasidah, on fol. i b
, beginning :

riL

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2b, beginning:

^ )

The initial ghazal of Sprenger's copy in Cat. Oudh
is found here, on fol. n b

.

Kit'as, ruba'is, and a few fards, on fol. 231".

Beginning of the kit'as :

O^-JJ Aiil JUS ^J ye.

^]y> JOlXi* jl^Jti jl (j^jjj

Beginning of the ruba'is, on fol. 235
b

:

IS

Dated A.H. 971 (A.D. 1563, 1564), at Marw, by Mu-
hammad Husain bin Ghiyath-aldin'Ali Jami. On several

pages one or two hemistichs are omitted.

No. 906, ff. 237, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'lik, the first two

pages richly illuminated
; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

1279

Another copy of the same.

This copy of Kamal's diwan contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning:

This initial ghazal is found in the preceding copy,

on fol. I2 a
,
but there is written jLLJI U^l instead of

Kit'as, on fol. 2o6b,
and

Ruba'is, on fol. 2 1 2a,
both beginning as in the pre-

ceding copy.
Dated the i6th of Eabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1085 (A.D.

1674, June 20), by Shaikh Kali.

No. 925, ff. 214, 2 coll., each 11. 15; clear Nasta'lik; size,

9 in - by 5z in -

1280
An extract from the same diwan.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 57 2a
, beginning:

j\ J (Si J^a- o^eL- csb
_jJ jl

1^4
AJ\

Ruba'is, on fol. 622, beginning: s-s^Jl \ji

The initial ruba'i of No. 1278 is here the fourth.

No. 407, margin-column, ff. 572-623, 11. 44; clear Nasta'lik;
ornamented throughout.

1281

Diwan-i-Maghribi

The lyrical poems of Mulla Muhammad Sliirin Magh-
ribi of Na'in, in the province of Isfah&n, who was a

friend of Kama! Khujandi, and died at Tabriz, A.H.

809 (A.D. 1406, 1407); comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 859;
Rieu ii. p. 633 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 719, 720,
and 856 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 476 ; Ouseley, Biogr,

Notices, p. 1 06. His diwan has been printed in Persia,

A.H. 1280.

Contents :

A preface in prose, on fol. i b
, beginning : 41

J-UlJl j
. JJl l-C 'Lijl

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first, pre-
ceded by a short mathnawi (dedicated to Shahrukh).

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 2b :

Beginning of the first (unalphabetical) poem, the

first three baits of which are written in Arabic, on

fol. 3: ~JI
ellJJjL-J c^Jii ^ ^ cy^oi.

Beginning of the first alphabetical poem, on fol. 3
b

:

Tarji'at and ruba'is, on fol. 74, beginning :

-lit oa^f*-^ < \

'

"I *1 * * but

At the endofthe diwan, onfol.92
b
,there are some prose-

lines, beginning : Jl ^i ^Uljl i^L*-. j .yic "l^j-
Dated the roth of Shawwal, A.H. 1151 (A. D. 1739,

Jan. 21), by Ghulam Muhyi-aldinkhan of Gilan. Some
mathnawi-baits on the fly-leaves.

No. 230, ff. 1-92, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Shikasta; size, 8J in.

by 5 in.

1282

Another copy of the same.

This copy, which is somewhat older than the pre-

ceding one, contains only ghazals in alphabetical order,

except the first, with a few mathnawi-baits and ruba'is

at the end. Beginning both of the initial (unalpha-

betical) and the first alphabetical ghazal the same as

in the preceding copy. Occasionally various readings
on the margin. Dated by GJsurai, the 7th of Rabi'-

alawwal, A. H. 1139 (eighth year of Muhammadshah's

reign)=A.D. 1726, Nov. 2.

No. 254, ff. 277-382, 2 coll., each 11. 12-15; careless Nastalik ;

size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

1283

An incomplete copy of the same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ib
, beginning:

'L. i^.Jl
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The first alphabetical poem of the preceding copy is

here the second (on fol. 2a
).

Ruba'is, incomplete at the end, on fol. 6 ib
, beginning :

.. *j. .

The last ruba'i corresponds to fol. 9i
b

, last two lines,

in No. 1281.

No. 1086, ff. 63, 2 coll., each 11. 16 ; distinct Nasta'ltk ; size,

7j in. by 4^ in.

1284

Khamsa-i-Jamaliyyah (

Five mathnawis, in imitation of the five famous

poems of Nizaml, composed by a poet with the takhal-

lus Jamdli, who is not mentioned anywhere (his fuller

title given in the frontispiece of the first poem is

EJJ->^| 4JU-il jjjxLa.).
He flourished at the end of

Timur's reign, and under his first successors. The

five poems of this khamsah are :

l.jlyjiH
AjLs.

J
,
in twenty makalas, an imitation of

the Makhzan-alasrar, on fol. ib
, beginning :

l 4)1

2. j-jjj+jb, an imitation of Khusrau and ShSrin,

on fol. 29, beginning:

JUdl tfi b ^
LiJo

Composed A. H. 805 (A. D. 1402, 1403), see fol. 85^,
1 14.

3.
t.jj-fjr*j &*}*?,

an imitation of Laila and Majnun,
on fol. 86b

, beginning:

Composed A.H. 814 (A.D. 1411, 1412), see fol. 132,
1. 20.

4.
i^LJjjl ojj, an imitation of the Haft Paikar, on

fol. 132^, beginning:

Composed A.H. 820 (A.D. 1417), see fol. i78
b

,
last

line but one.

5. Another mathnawi, incomplete at the end ;
the

title of this last poem cannot be made out, as no

headings are found, and the only place in which the

author himself enumerates his mathnawis, viz. fol. 134",
11. 10, ii, occurs already in the beginning of the c*i

li^j..!, that is in the fourth poem. Beginning of this

mathnawi, on fol. 179:

li *_ ; , jfl

No doubt it is an imitation of the Iskandarnama.

Many leaves are a little injured ; the last page is very

severely damaged. The second mathnawi is dated the

8th of Ramadan, A.H. 869 (A.D. 1465, May 4), the
third in the month Muharram, A. H. 870 (A.D. 1465,

Aug.-Sept). We learn from the colophons of both, that
this copy was made in Baghdad.

No. 138, ff. 210, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each poem ; pictures on ff. 14",
24*i 75*. Iolb I2 b

> and 205*; size, I2| in. by 74 in.

1285

Dtwan-i-Kasim-i-Anwar *~
'

The lyrical poems of Sayyid Mu'in-aldin 'AM Kasim-

i-Anwar, with the two takhalluses Kasim and Kasimi,
born in Sarab, near Tabriz, A. H. 757 (A.D. 1356), died

at Kharjird, near Jam, A.H. 837 (A.D. 1433, 1434);
see Haft Iklim, No. 1314, col. 476 above, and comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 862-866 ; Rieu ii. p. 635 sq. ;

W. Pertsch, p. 101, and Berlin Cat., p. 860 sq. ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 532 ; G. Fliigel i. pp. 558, 559;
J. Aumer, p. 28

; Bland, Century of Persian Ghazals,
No. 6

; etc.

Contents :

Daulatshah's account of Kasim's life and works
(
Sj

j\jj\
. .La jJL..), on fol. i b

, beginning : t$Lj,j "j

J| e>.>j-. Daulatshah is the only biographer who,

with his usual inaccuracy, fixes the poet's death in

A.H. 835 (A.D. 1431, 1432)-

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first two,
on fol. 9

b
. Beginning of the initial ghazal :

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. iob :

\JJjj j3 C^-->J>. j cyibi. j-e <^1

JLxJ. c)jLo v^.- .-.: > s-=-
^JM.

> ^1

Tarji'bands, kit'as, short mathnawis, and ruba'is, on

fol. 209
a

, beginning :

(see No. 863 in the Bodleian Cat.).

This copy is dated the 4th of Jumada-altham, A. H.

1028 (A.D. 1619, May 19), by 'Abd-allatif al-'Abbasi

(the learned editor and commentator of Sana'i's Hadikah
and Jalal-aldin Rumi's mathnawi, see above, Nos. 923,

924, 1088-1091, 1101, 1102), who wrote it for Mirza

Muhammad Ashraf.

No. 495, ff. 227, 2 coll., each 11. n ; Nasta'llk ;
two small

pictures, the first rather effaced, on ff. l8b and 39"; blanks on

ff. i4O
b and 200*

; size, 6| in. by 3j in.

1286

Another copy of the same.

This copy seems to be older than the preceding one,

but is not dated; it is injured in many places, and has the
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first sixty-two leaves in this most bewildering order:

ff. 1-20, 29, 22, 23, 30, 21, 24, 25, 47-53, 54, 32-38,
27, 28, 26, 55-60, 39-46, 31, 61, 62.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first two,
on fol. i*. Beginning, both of the initial and of the

first alphabetical gliazal, the same as in the preceding
copy. At the end of the ghazals, on fol. i63

b
, four

ruba'is.

One tarji'band, ghazals, kit'as, short mathnawis and

ruba'is, all mixed together, beginning, on fol. 1 64'' :

jJI (jp-c (j\ ill (see the preceding copy, fol. 209").

The last mathnawi, on fol. I78
a

, begins:

euwLJ Au ,.> SjjLd *XJL* _ c^v-4> i *JJ> 'A ^ -* 1<I ^1J [ J - J~ is- J .

(identical with the ^IVji
.. , .v , 1 JjtSl. jjLj , in

No. 862 of the Bodleian Cat.).

No. 2831, ff. 179, 2 coll., each 11. Jl
;
small Nasta'llk; size,

6 j in. by 4 in.

1287
The same.

This copy is not dated
; but a seal, bearing the date

A. H. 1174 (A.D. 1760, 1761), appears on fol. i
a

.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first two,
on fol. i b ; beginning the same as in the preceding
copies.

One tarji'band, kit'as, short mathnawis and ruba'is,

on fol. i89
b

, beginning: Jl j.?. c i^l Lo.

No. 489, ff. 199, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nastn'llk; size, 8J in.

by 5* in.

1288
The same.

This copy, which has some lacunas after ff. 37, 38,
and 39, contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first two,
on fol. i b

, with a few ruba'is at the end.

No date. This MS. came into the library of Khan-
fiahib Habib-allah Khansahib Bahadur, A. H. 1213 (A.D.
1798, 1799).

No. 2577, ff. 1 60, 2 coll., each 11. 1 7 ;
Nasta'lik ; the first page

supplied later
; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

1289
The same.

This very defective copy contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first (which
begins in the usual way), on fol. i

b
. Between ff. i

and 2 a lacuna
;
the abrupt beginning of fol. 2a : xh

Jl jjLiJjb ij^i _i^.jl, corresponds to No. 2831

(1286 in this Cat.), fol. 8b
, 1. 3. The next complete

ghazal on the same page corresponds to fol. 4", 1. i, in
the same copy. This part breaks off, on fol. i69

b
,

with the fourth bait of a gliazal rhyming in i$ ; the
last verse corresponds to fol. I46a

, 1. 7, in No. 2831.
Kit'as, one tarji'band, and short mathnawis, on fol.

1 70", defective both at the beginning and end
;
the first

bait occurring belongs to a kit'ah, corresponding to fol.

IND. OFF.

i69
b

,
1. 9, in No. 2831 ; the first complete kit'ah on the

same page to fol. I72
b

,
1. 4 ab infra, in the same copy.

This part breaks off in a short mathnawi, on fol. i79
b

.

The right order of ff. 33-42 is: 33, 41, 35-40, 34,

42 ; and of ff. 73-82 : 73, 80, 81, 76-79, 74, 75, 82.

A little worm-eaten here and there.

No. 8459, olim 13. J. 15, ff. 179, 3 coll., each 11. 15 ;
careless

Nasta'llk
; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

1290

Kulliyyat-i-Katib!

Complete poetical works of Shams-aldin Muhammad
bin 'Abdallah Katibi, who was born in Tarshiz, studied

in Nishapur, and died at Astarabad A. H. 838 or 839
(A.D. 1434-1436), see Haft Iklim, No. 753, col. 433 in

this Cat.; and comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 867-870;
Kieu ii. pp. 637-639 j W. Pertsch, p. 76, and Berlin

Cat., p. 862
;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 457 ;

G. Fliigel i.

p. 561 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 119 ;
Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 366; J. C. Tornberg, p. 104;
H. Khalfa iii. p. 302, No. 5625 ; Ouseley, Biogr.

Notices, p. 1 88 sq. ; Bland, Century of Persian Ghazals,
No. 5 ; etc.

Contents :

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. i b , begin-

ning:

a, Uj
^>

Kit'as, on fol. 83
b

, beginning :

Ruba'is, and some fards, on fol. 90", beginning :

yj jl uJ,1XxlT

This part is dated by the copyist Ni'mat-allah bin

'Inayat-allah the iljth of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1007

(A.D. 1598, Oct. 15).
First mathnawi, the Gulshan-i-Abrar

( ,\^\ crid5),
or '

Rose-garden of the Pure,' an imitation of Nizami's

Makhzan-alasrar, incomplete at the beginning, on fol.

i ooa . The first bait found here runs thus :

j ;.S

This is the 21 4th bait of the poem, corresponding to

fol. I93
a

, 1. 15, in No. 223 (1292 in this Cat.).
Second mathnawi, entitled Si Nama (s-.li

(^), or the
'

Thirty Epistles,' on fol. i i6b
, beginning :

Copied the ipth of Muharrarn, A.H. 1007 (A.D. 1598,
Aug. 22).

Third mathnawi (or risalah, as it is styled in the

colophon), on fol. I52
b

,
entitled Dilrubai

(tA^b), or
' the Charmer,' an allegorical poem, beginning :

3 B
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Fourth mathnawi, entitled Majma'-albahrain

^j.**"), or 'Combination of the two seas or metres,'

also styled Nazir u Maiizur
(j^ia-^> j _/kb),

on

i66b, beginning:
Uy uy,Jui j\

mathnawi, entitled Dah bab (i_>l> .>),
or the

' Ten Chapters,' on fol. I98
b

, beginning:

This mathnawi is identical with the Tajnisat (^,\... . :-ei
)

of W. Pertsch, pp. 76, 77 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 458).

Kasidas, interspersed with tarji'bands, musaddasat,

etc., on fol. 23i
b

, beginning:

J^.G_0
' ' ^ * Kj

The initial kasidah of No. 867 of the Bodleian Cat.,

of the British Museum copies, Sprenger's copy, etc., is

here the second, on fol. 232
b

. Ff. 22-38 are misplaced,
the right order is: 21, 24-30, 22, 23, 32-37, 31, 38.

No. 52, ff. 312, 2 coll., each 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'lik;

illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b

,
Ii6b

, i=;2
b

,
l66b

, jg8
b
,
and

23i
b

;
ff. I*, 2", n6b

, 117", I52
b

, 153", i66b
, 167", ig8

b
, 199,

23i
b
,
and 232" richly adorned; size, 8-Jin. by 4^ in.

1291

Another copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas, intermixed with tarji'bands, on fol. i b
,

beginning as in all the usual copies :
il . . <^

^j| J.ft$l

(the second poem in the preceding copy, on fol. 232
b

).

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. 78
b

, begin-

ning as in the preceding copy.

Kit'as, on fol. 179*, beginning: Jl
,c*]^ .1 J-> L?'

(see Nos. 867 and 868 of the Bodleian Cat.).

Ruba'is and riddles, on fol. i86b, beginning: <\

The five mathnawis in the following order :

1. Gulshan-i-Abrar (=i in the preceding copy), on

fol. i9O
b
, beginning:

2. Dah bab (= 5 in the preceding copy), on fol. 2 1 i b .

3. Majma'-albahrain (= 4 in the preceding copy),

with a preface in prose, on fol. 249
b

, beginning: Jx
Jl -.Ui-ll *-L^ tr'..-r~- ;1 ;

the poem itself begins on
^ r (^ -^ ^
fol. 251*.

4. Si Nama
(
= 2 in the preceding copy), on fol.

28 5
b

5. Dilrubai (= 3 in the preceding copy), on fol.

33
b

This copy is dated the I5th of DM-alhijjah, A. H.

1087 (A.D. 1677, Feb. 18).

No. 272, ff. 345, 2 coll., each 11. 17; excellent Nasta'llk ;

illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b
, 78

b
, 190*, 211'', 249

b
, 285

b
,

and 33o
b

; illuminated headings besides throughout ; the first

two pages richly adorned ;
a vignette on foL I" ; size, 8g in.

by 4| in.

1292
The same.

Contents :

Kasidas, intermixed with tarjS'bands, on fol. ib,

beginning as in the preceding copy.

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. 84b, begin-

ning as in the two preceding copies.

Ruba'is, on fol. i8oa
, beginning: U*^-.

Four mathnawis (the Dilrubai is wanting in this

copy) in the following order :

1. Gulshan-i-Abrar, on fol. i87
b

.

2. Majma'-albahrain, with the prose-preface, on fol.

2iob ; beginning of the poem on fol. 212*.

3. Dah bab, on fol. 243
b

.

4. Si Nama, on fol. 278
b

.

No date.

No. 223, ff. 316, 2 coll., each 11. 20; beautiful Nasta'llk ;

illuminated headings, with Kftfic inscriptions, on ff. I
b
, 84

b
, l87

b
,

2iob
, 243

b
, and 27S

b
; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1293

Diwan-i-Slmhi ^
Lyrical poems oTAka Malik bin Jamal-aldin Amir

Shahi of Sabzwar in Khurasan, belonging to the princely

family of the Sarbadars, who died in Astarabad, A. H.

857 (A.D. 1453), see Haft Iklim, No. 771, col. 434 in

this Cat., and comp. Bodleian Cat, Nos. 875-881;
Rieu ii. p. 640; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 864;

A. Sprenger, Catal, p. 563; G. Fliigel i. p. 562 sq.; Cat.

Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 119 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylo-

graphes, p. 366 ; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 205, 209, and

210; J. C. Tornberg, p. 105 ; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices,

pp. 139-143 ;
H. Khalfa iii. p. 286, No. 5480.

This copy contains :

A murabba', on fol. 2b
, beginning : i

Jo^ljui. ^Xi
Jl

Ijojl^j.

Gliazals, in alphabetical order, except the first (which

rhymes in
j
and begins : JljUSb ^1JJ^

tj-.
jy~*. ^j ^ >

corresponding to fol. 27
b in the following copy); the

second, i.e. the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 3
b

,
is

the usual one : M> *.. L> u^k 1* ..U i
~

> jj-ju t5l
* \

\ U.

At the end a few ruba'is.

Ff. 27-42 are misplaced; their right order is: 27,

39, 40, 28-38, 41, 42.

Dated A.H. 929 (A.D. 1522, 1523).

No. 3386, olim 13. J. 18, ff. 43, a coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'lik ;

two pictures on ff. i
b and 2a

;
illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2' ;

small gilt headings throughout ; size, 8 in. by 4| in.

J
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1294

Another copy of the same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning like the

second poem in the preceding copy ; a few ruba'is at

the end.

Dated A. H. 970 (A. D. 1562, 1563).

No. 8479, olim 13. J. 19, ff. 50, 2 coll., each 11. la ;
clear and

distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece; size, 8g in. by 4jin.

1295
The same.

This copy contains only ghazals, in alphabetical order

(beginning, on fol. 2 a
,
as in the preceding copy), with a

short prose-introduction, on fol. i b : JJl

Dated in Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1017 (A.D. 1609, March-

April).

No. 3514, olim 2049, ff. 30, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik
;

size, g| in. by 5^ in.

1296
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning as usual.

A few kit'as and ruba'is at the end.

No date.

No. 2707, ff. 53, 2 coll., each 11. 9-10; distinct Nasta'lik;

illuminated frontispiece ; all the margins sprinkled with gold ;

size, 10 in. by 6 in.

1297

A defective copy of the same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning as usual ;

there are two lacunas, one of two leaves after fol. 37

(in the rhyme-letter ),
and the other of one leaf at the

end after fol. 43 (in the rhyme-letter <j). The last

bait appearing is :

" y 0-.

.Xil Jj

A great number of leaves are besides more or less injured.

Copied by Cand Muhammad bin Maulana Jamal

Muhammad Nausari, A. H. 1 030 (1)
= A. D. 1 6 2 1 . College

of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2108, ff. 1-43, 2 coU -> eacn 11- '3 ; Nasta'lik ; size,

by 4$ in.

in.

1298

Sitta-i-Da i

Six mathnawis, by Nizam-aldin Mahmud bin al-

Hasan al-Husaini of Shiraz, with the takhallus Da'i,

who was born A.H. 810 (A.D. 1407, 1408), and collected

his complete poetical works for the first time in A. H.

865 (A.D. 1460, 1461), see above, No. 1099, where his

commentary on the mathnawi is described and the

different dates of his birth are duly weighed ; comp.
also No. 883 in the Bodleian Cat., where the contents

of his Kulliyyat are given in full; Rieu ii. p. 79i
b

,
and

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 387. This copy contains only
his mathnawis, viz. :

1. Kitab-i-Mashahid (.XftLi-. v>b4, or 'Book of

Assemblies,' on fol. 2b, beginning :

1 > jJ

Composed A.H. 836 (A.D. 1432, 1433).

2. Kitab-i-Ganj-i-rawan (^ ^J^jbS), or ' Book

of the Soul's Treasure,' in ten makalas, on fol. 29*',

beginning : ^
JL3 jj! j ,., .

-
..

f /
^J s5 JJ

Composed A.H. 841 (A.D. 1437, 1438).'

3. Kitab-i-Cihil Sabah
(^L-, J^* v^), or ' Book

of the Forty Mornings,' on fol. 63^, beginning :

M j* ..U

Composed A.H. 843 (A.D. 1439, 1440).

4. Kitab-i-C'ar Canaan (cr j>. .Lo. <+>\^S), or ' Book
of the Four Meadows,' on fol. 97

b
, beginning :

1 ,.*" L. ...I*. c.L

Composed A.H. 842 (A.D. 1438, 1439).

5. Kit<ab-i-Cashma-i-Zindagani( LSjLSijj
*

,

or ' Book of the Fountain of Life,' on fol. 1 39
b

, beginning :

Composed A.H. 856 (A.D. 1452).

6. Kitab-i-'Ishknama (

Love,' on fol. i74
b

, beginning:

^), or ' Book of

Composed A.H. 856 (A. D. 1452).

To these six mathnawis there is added, on ff. 247
b

sq., a seventh mathnawi without any title, a kind of

SakSnama, dealing with the various topics of Sufism,

beginning, on fol. 247
b

:

It ends on fol. 284b ,
and is followed by a series of

Tarji'dt, beginning :

A short preface in prose, on fol. i b
, opens the Sittah.

No date. An entry, dated A.H. 1059 (A.D. 1649),
on the fly-leaf.

No. 1887, ff. 299, a coll., each 11. 12 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi
; size, 8 in. by

4jin.

1299

Diwan-i-Riyadi (^b, u^).
The lyrical poems of Maulana Riyadi of Samarkand,

who was drowned A.H. 884 (A.D. 1479, 1480), comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 890 and 891 ; Rieu iii. p. 1074 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 894 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 20, No. 140; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 311.

3 B2
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The diwan contains only ghazals, in alphabetical order,

beginning :

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS.

-fi ax.
\j
^U ^

on fol. 6i:

No. 895, ff. 23, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; Naata'lik ; an illuminated

frontispiece ; size, gi in. by j| in.

(Nos. 1300-1389).

1300

Kulliyyat-i-Jami

A very old, but somewhat defective, copy of the

complete poetical works of Nur-aldin 'Abd-alrahman

Jami, usually styled the last great classical poet of

Persia, who was born in Kharjird near Jam the 23rd
of Sha'ban, A.H. 817 (A.D. 1414, Nov. 7), and died at

Harat the i8th of Muharram, A.H. 898 (A.D. 1492,
Nov. 9) ;

see on his life and works. Rosenzweig, Biogra-
phische Notizen u'ber Mewlana Abdurrahman Dschami,
etc., 1840; Jourdain, Biogr. Universelle, vol. xi. p. 431 ;

De Sacy in Notices et Extraits, vol. xii. p. 287 ; Journal

Asiatique, vi. p. 257, and 5
rae

s6rie, xvii. p. 301 ;

Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, pp. 131-138 ; W. Nassau Lees,
A Biographical Sketch of the mystic philosopher and

poet Jami (being the preface to his
' Lives of the

Mystics'), Calcutta, 1859; E. Fitzgerald, Notice of

Jami's life, in his English translation of ' Salaman and

Absal,' London, 1879 ;
S. Robinson, Persian Poetry for

English Readers, 1883, p. 51 1 sq.; Rosen, Persian MSS.,
pp. 215-261 (where a most elaborate account of the

precious autograph of the poet's Kulliyyat is given, and

many old errors have for ever been removed); Bodleian

Cat, Nos. 894-976 ; Rieu i. p. 17, and ii.pp. 643-650;
W. Pertsch, p. 102, and Berlin Cat., pp. 867-883 ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 447-451; Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 369 sq. ; G. Flugel i. pp. 564-575 ;

J. Aumer, pp. 30-33, etc. Nearly all collections of

Persian 1ISS. contain a certain number of Jami's works

(see besides on the printed literature, Zenker ii. pp. 38
and 39).

The present copy, which was written only twenty-
five years after the poet's death, contains :

A. First portion.
I. Two centre-columns on ff. 1463.
1. The Jlrst diwdn (otherwise styled yl :_A II

' The Beginning of Youth
;

'

the title
JJI ^l^jj i

here wrongly prefixed to the second part, on fol. 6s
b
),

in two parts, viz. :

a. Kasidas, tarji'at, marathi, and short mathnawis,
preceded by the usual preface, which is defective at the

beginning, the first leaf being missing ;
the first words

on fol. i a : Jl s-ii-L- >^ Jo^jLi^s? ^la-UL- & . . . . ,

correspond to Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 228, 1. 4, and
No. 2628 (1301 in this Cat), fol. i b

, last line; the

date^of composition, A.H. 884 = A.D. 1479, 1480

(^-4-5
&_>U eJLj jl4J <_ij o (S^j^> appears here on

fol. 3
b

,
1. 6. Immediately after that the kasidas and

tarji'bands begin on fol. 3
b

,
1. 8, the first being headed :

744

the first bait :
(J~i. ^\\

; the mathnawis begin,

S tfUji. JjLJ

b. Gliazals, kit'as, and ruba'is, beginning, on fol. 65
b

,

with the same six unalphabetical poems as in Rosen,
loc. cit., p. 234 ; first bait :

The first alphabetical ghazal begins, on fol. 67
b

:

The proper order of ff. 1-141 is : 1-38, 61-140, 39-60,
141. After ff. 206 and 239 there are lacunas; the
first comprises some poems in ^ ,

all in .
,
and a con-

siderable number in (the last bait, on fol. 2o6 l)
,

corresponds to fol. 254b, 1. 10, in the following copy;
and the first, on fol. 207% to fol. 273*, first line, in the
same copy) ; the second comprises all the baits of the
last ghazal in (j, except the first two, and six kit'as

(corresponding to fol. 307% 1. i3-fol. 308", liu. penult.,
in the following copy); the first kit'ah that appears

here begins : Jl JT _ j dU* .^ii o^-j (j\.>

(
= fol. 3o8

a
,
last line, in the same copy); the ruba'is,

on fol. 243, begin as in Rosen, p. 238 : LJ JLC il eBLs^
Jl U ill. This first diwan is dated by the transcriber

(whose name, Sultan Muhammad of Harat, appears
on fol. 463

b
)
the 3rd of Ramadan, A.H. 923 (A.D. 1517,

Sept. 19). Printed Constantinople, A.H. 1284. Other

copies of this diwan are noticed in Bodleian Cat,
No. 894, 22;' No. 895, 24; No. 896, 9 and 10; and
Nos. 947-954 ; Rieu ii. p. 643 ; W. Pertsch, pp. 102
and 103, and Berlin Cat, Nos. 867-870 ; A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 448, No. i ; Cat des MSS. et Xylographes,
No. 422, ff. 407b-57ob, centre; A. F. Mehren, p. 41;
J. C. Tornberg, p. 106

; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii.

p. 120; Krafft, p. 68; G. Flugel i. pp. 570 and 571,
Nos. 595 and 596 ;

J. Aumer, p. 30, etc.

2. The second dtwdn (.jLJ uUj-i i_>U^7 otherwise

styled .xixJI A W
-,lj ,

'The Middle of the Chain'), con-

taining :

A preface in prose, on fol. 252*", beginning : ill .-
i ?\ i it "iii "ii

^U-U xj>. |_Ll *-Jv!l .j^o-JI, see

Rosen, p. 239. The date of composition, A.H. 894 =
A.D. 1489 (contained in the ta'rikh ; : ,

"
;

j -.), appears
here on fol. 253", lin. penult., whereas the wrong date,
A. H. 884, which has caused so many mistakes, appears
in the same page, 1. 6

;
see on the question of this

date, Rosen, p. 256.

Kasidas, on fol. 253
b

(with one tarkibband, on fol.

260"), beginning as in Rosen, p. 240, with a kasidah,

J!c (jjij **a-j3 .j* j
initial bait :

^a.
s_i

"
^PJ-J

-Ji
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Three unalphabetical ghazals, on fol. 269, beginning :

Tit A|J J! ill Ull.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 26g
b

: <ji
-^^ ,X ^&
JI LCJ oj^i )j^* o'J^ (..-."''j-J.

see Rosen, p. 241.

At the end the same musammat as in Rosen, p. 244 :

~ii ill dU ,
on fol. 37 5

a
,
last line.

Mukatta'al, on fol. 375
b

, beginning: ^
* j. j LJt.

*~

j
""

Ruba'is, on fol. 379^ :

Other copies of this diwan are described in Bodleian

Cat.. No. 894, 36; No. 896, u; and No. 955; A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 448, No. 2
;

Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, No. 422, ff. 4O7
b-537b, margin, etc.;

wrong dates of composition are given in Bodleian Cat.

and Sprenger, viz. A. H. 884; in Dorn, p. 372, viz. 885;
in Krafft, viz. 889, etc.

3. The third diwdn (iJlj ^l^jj v^b^ otherwise styled

ijL, ' The Conclusion of Life
'), containing :

A sliort preface, on fol. 383", beginning:

The date of composition, A. H. 896=A. D. 1490, 1491

(jLjLj j ^ .. * ...i
j sJiL. s-^->

ij-ft-~ ji), appears here

in 1. 9 of the same page.

The three introductory poems, noted in Rosen, p. 246,

viz. j, .
Tvjill jJ, eyta-Li-o, and

^..ill
o>j jJ (the last

without a title here), followed by kasidas, on fol.

383", last line; first bait: jj^^j La*. ^^ J iS3\

~fi ij.rx.Tji.

One tarkibband (on the death of Khwajah 'Ubaid-

allah) on fol. 392
b

,
and two ta'rikhat, see Rosen,

P- 247-

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 395", preceded
by the same two short pieces described in Rosen, viz.

(on fol. 394b),
and the praise of the prophet.

Beginning of the initial ghazal:

\ (JLC jLi Jwel i

Mukatta'at, on fol. 458", beginning :

JI (jjS W-.LJ. jLul,
see Rosen, p. 251.

^Ruba'is,
on fol. 46ob , beginning : j*

it
* .. 1 C*"

The two mathnawi-baits ( JI si, ,j o J), and the
\^ } j - /

last two baits of the .^A"^.^ (Tj| jj i^_iL* j),

described in Rosen, pp. 251 and 252, followed by one

bait more, viz. JI >.-**>
. -Cb ,1^ ^j:l *

l̂ S~r& }

are found here on fol. 463*.

This part is dated by the same Sultan Muhammad of

Harat (see fol. 252" in this MS.), the last of Muharram,
A. H. 924 (A. D. 1518, Feb. ii).

Other copies of the third diwan are described in

Bodleian Cat., No. 894. 37, and No. 896, 12; Cat.

des MSS. et Xylographes, No. 422, ff. 327
b~4o6b ,

margin ; Melanges Asiatiques, vi. p. 104 ;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 448, 3 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 870, No.

873, etc. Selections from the various diwaus have

been translated into German by Rosenzweig, Biogr.

Notizen, etc., nebst Proben aus seiuen Diwanen (per-
sisch und deutscb), Vienna, 1840; Riickert, in Zeit-

schrift fiir die Kuude des Morgenlandes, v. p. 281 sq.,

and vi. p. 189 sq. ; and in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. ii.

p. 26 sq., iv. p. 44 sq., v. p. 308 sq., vi. p. 491 sq.,

xxiv. p. 563 sq., xxv. p. 95 sq., xxvi. p. 461 sq., and
xxix. p. 191 sq. ; Wickerhauter, Leipzig, 1855, and

Vienna, 1858; fcschlechta-Wssehrd (see Zeuker ii. 496).

II. Margin-column, on ff. i b-438b.

4. Tuhfat-alahrar (j^\ a*>), 'The Gift to the

Free,' a religious mathnawi, completed A. H. 886 (A. D.

1481); it begins abruptly in the prose-preface, on

fol. i
a

(the first page missing); the mathnawi itself

opens, on fol. i b :

pir
" (J*-* ^*-* ' *'

It comprises ff. i b~38b and 6i a-68 l>
(see above on the

order of ff. 1-141). Edited by F. Falconer, London,

1848; printed, Lucknow, 1869; extracts in German
translation are found in Tholuck's 'Bliithensaminlung,'

p. 297 sq. ; see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 6; No. 895,

19 ;
No. 896, 3 ;

No. 897, 3; No. 898, 3 ; No. 899, 3;
No. 900, i; No. 901, 3; and Nos. 933-939; Rieu ii.

pp. 645, No. 7, and 646-648 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 449,
No. 3; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 221, 259, and 260;
W. Pertsch, p. 74, No. 44, and Berlin Cat., No. 876, 5 ;

No. 877, i; and Nos. 883-884
a

; G. Flugel i. pp. 563,
No. 3, and 566, No. i

;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes,

pp. 374 and 375 ; J. Aumer, p. 31, etc.

5. Subhat-alabrar
(j\^\ i-s*~),

' The Rosary of the

Righteous,' another religious mathnawi, with a prose-

' w <i *-i

a.
;
the mathnawi itself opens,

preface, on fol.
-^=-

J\ xix-i o^-JL

on fol. 70* :

y^^Jll 4Jll O 'l

yL^M (Jl^il)

It comprises ff. 69
b-i4Ob and 39

n-6oa
. Printed, Cal-

cutta, 181 1 and 1848, lithographed, ib. 1818 ; it is also

included in vol. 6 of the ' Persian Selections,' and vol. 2

of the 'Classic Selections;' see Bodleian Cat., No.

894,7; No. 895, 20; No. 896, 4; No. 897, 4; No.

898, 4; No. 899, 4; No. 900, 2; No. 901, 2; and
Nos. 940-946 ;

liieu ii. pp. 644, No. 2, and 646648 ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 450, No. 4 ;
W. Pertsch, p. 104,

No. 79, and Berlin Cat., No. 876, 3; No. 877, 2
; and

Nos. 885-887 ; Rosen, p. 222
;
G. Flugel i. pp. 564, 4,

565, 2, and 568; J. Aumer, p. 31, etc.

6. Yusuf u Zalikha
(Lsr^j j i_a-,jj),

a romantic

mathnawi, completed A. H. 888 (A. D. 1483), and begin-

ning, on fol. 6ob :

It comprises ff. 6ob and I4i
a-248a

. Two lacunas after
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ff. 206 and 239 (see above in the first diwan) ; the first

comprises p. 101, 1. 13, to p. 124, 1. 5 ab infra in Rosen-

zweig's edition
;
the second, p. 1 70, 1. 4 ab infra, to p. 1 7 2,

1. 8 in the same. Edited with German translation by
liosenzweig,Vienna, 1824; English translations by Kalph
T. H. Griffith, London, 1881, and by A. Eogers, London,

1892; the introductory part of the poem translated into

German by H. Barb,
' Die Schonheit,' Vienna, without

date. Printed, Calcutta, 1809, A.H.I244 and 1265; litho-

graphed, ib. 1818; Bombay, 1829 and 1860; Lucknow

(with notes), A.H. 1262 and 1879 ;
in Persia, A.H. 1279 ;

in Tabriz, A. H. 1284, etc.
;

it is also included in vol. i of

the 'Persian Selections,' and vol. i of the 'Classic Selec-

tions;' see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 8; No. 895, 21; No.

896, 5; No. 897, 5 ;
No. 898, 5 ;

No. 899, 7 ;
No. 900,

5; No. 901, i
;
No. 902, 2

;
and Nos. 903-923; Rieu

ii. pp. 645, No. 3, 646, 648, and 649 ;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 450, No. 5 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 876,

4, and Nos. 888-893 ; G. Flugel i. pp. 565, 5 ; 566, 3 ;

and 568; J. Aumer, pp. 31 and 32, etc.

7. Laila u Majnun (^ :-c*
j (jLJ),

another romantic

mathnawi, composed A.H. 889 (A. D. 1 484), and beginning,
on fol. 248b :

Translated into French by Ch6zy, Paris, 1805 ;
into

German by Hartmann, Leipzig, 1807; see Bodleian

Cat., No. 894, 10
;
No. 895, 22

;
No. 896, 6

;
No. 897,

6
;
No. 898, 6 ; No. 899, 5 ;

No. 900, 4 ; and No. 924 ;

Rieu ii. pp. 645, No. 4, and 646 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 450, No. 6; Rosen, p. 223; G. Flugel i. pp. 565,

6, and 567, 4 ;
J. Aumer, p. 31, etc.

8. Sikaudarnama
(s-olj^j^L),

more correctly styled :

(<jjjX-, Lolij^i.,
'The Wisdom-book of Alexander/ an

ethical mathnawi, beginning, on fol. 366^ :

see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 13 ;
No. 895, 23 ;

No. 896,

7 ;
No. 897, 7 ;

No. 898, 7 ;
No. 899, 7 ; No. 900, 3;

and No. 925; Rieu ii. pp. 645, No. 5, and 646;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 451, No. 7 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., No. 894 ; Rosen, p. 224 ;
G. Flugel i. pp. 565, 7,

and 567, 5 ;
J. Aumer, p. 31, etc.

B. Second portion, containing three centre-columns

and one margin-column together, on ff. 464-555 :

9. Silsilat-aldhahab (^.^aJJI i-L-U), 'The Golden

Chain,' a religious mathuawi, composed A.H. 890 (A. D.

1485), and beginning, on fol. 464** :

It is divided into three books or daftars ; the first, on
fol. 464b ; tlie second, on fol. 509

b
; the third, on fol. 528".

The contents of this poem are given in Wiener Jahr-

biicher, torn. 66, Anzeigeblatt, p. 20 sq.; see Bodleian

Cat., No. 894, i
;
No. 895, 17 ; No. 896, i

;
No. 897,

i
; No. 898, i ;

No. 899, i ; No. 902, i
;
and Nos. 926-

932 ; Rieu, pp. 644, No. i, 646, and 647 ;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 449, No. i
;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 876,

i, and Nos. 878-882 ; Rosen, pp. 218-220 ; G.

Flugel i. pp. 565, No. i, and 569; J. Aumer, p. 30.
This part is dated end of Sha'ban, A.H. 925 (A.D. 1519,

Aug. 26).

10. Salaman u Absal (JlJ.Ij
mathnawi, beginning, on fol. 54 i b :

' an allegorical

Edited by F. Falconer, London, 1850 ; translated by
the same, London, 1856; another English translation

by E. Fitzgerald, London, 1879 ; comp. also Garcin de

Tassy, in Journal Asiat., 1850, ii. p. 539 sq. ; see

Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 5 ; No. 895, 18; No. 896, 2;
No. 897, 2

;
No. 898, 2 ; No. 899, 2 ; No. 901, 4 ; and

No. 902, 3; Rieu ii. pp. 645, No. 6, 646, and 647;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 449, No. 2

; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., No. 876, 6; Rosen, p. 220; G. Flugel i. p. 565,
2, etc.

No. 800, ff. 555, 2 centre-coll, on ff. 1-463, 3 centre-coll, on
ff. 4(J4

b
-555, each 11. 19; an additional margin-column on ff. I-

438
b and 464^^, 11. 34 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated headings at

the beginning of each part ; size, g| in. by 6 in.

1301
Jami's first diwdn.

Another copy of Jarm'sfirst diwan, arranged exactly
as in the preceding Kulliyyat, and containing :

Preface in prose, on fol. i b
, beginning :

fir

Kasidas, tarji'at, marathi, and short mathnawis, on

fol. 5
b

, beginning: Jlji ^i^j ^jj ; the mathnawia

begin, on fol. 54
a

: Jl &S i^Ui. JJLJ.

Ghazals, the first six unalphabeticnl, on fol. 59
b

;

beginning both of the initial and the first alphabetical

ghazal as in the preceding copy. At the end the same

musammat : Jl sU <j\ ill, as noticed in Rosen, p. 238.

Mukatta'at, on fol. 307^ beginning:

see Rosen, p. 238.

Ruba'is, on fol. 3 1 2a
, beginning : Jl Jus

This very fine and old copy is not dated
; it belonged

formerly to Mr. Edw. Galley ( (

IS
Jjjil).

Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.

No. 2628, ff. 323, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; illuminated frontispieces
on ff. i

b
, 5

b
,
and 59

b
; the first two payes with gold stripes ; all the

headings in gilt letters
;
neat and clear Nasta'lik; good eastern

binding ; size, gj- in. by 5| in.

1302

A defective copy of the same.

This copy of Jami's _/irsi diwan, in two parts, like the

one in No. 1300, but with this peculiar arrangement,
that the second part (the ghazals, mukatta'at, and

ruba'is) precedes the first.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, defective at the
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beginning; the copy opens abruptly with this final

bait: JJi liilLi.
^j-V_. .,.*- 15/1-=' J""

^.

corresponding to fol. 64b ,
lin. penult., in the preceding

copy. Between ff. 221 and 222 seven blank leaves are

inserted, but as a comparison with the preceding copy

shows, there is no lacuna. At the end the musainmat :

Mukatta'at, on fol. 232
b

, beginning: Jl
lj^^> *)*.

Ruba'is, on fol. 237
a

, beginning : Jl -JLc il eloLs^-.

The usual prose-preface of the first diwan, on

fol. 249
b

, beginning:

\^f

Kasidas, tarji'at, marathi, short mathnawis, etc., on

fol. 2 53
a

, beginning: Jl u^>i o lj.

No date. Presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., and re-

ceived Sept. 19, 1818; transferred to Civil College,

Aug. 9, 1819.

No. 3359, olim 7. J. 19, ff. 299, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece on fol. 249
b

; size, 9^ in. by 5$ in.

1303

The/rs< part of Jami'sfirst diwAn.

Contents :

Prose-preface, on fol. i
b

, beginning as usual.

Kasidas, etc., on fol. 5
b

, beginning : Jl

No date.
,jj.

No. 3360, olim 7. J. 21, ff. 56, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large
and clear NasU'lik

; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by

1304
A defective copy of the samefirst part.
The proper order of leaves in this copy is : ff. 16-39,

2-15. 40-50.
Fol. i6a opens at the end of a kasidah, corresponding

to No. 2628 (1301 in this Cat.), fol. 7
b

,
1. 10

; the first

complete kasidah on the same page begins : J-SM i^Job

ji JUU
jl
= No. 2628, fol. 7

b
, lin. penult; the

mathnawis begin, on fol. 46
b

: Jl (^IjJ* JJL> (=No. 2628,

fol. 54"), and go down to the end. The copy comprises
therefore fol. 7

b
,

1. i o to fol. 58
b of No. 2628. The first

leaf (fol.
i b

),
written by a more modern hand, contains

a repetition of the first nine baits of akasidah, beginning :

,jJi jl j* u\, corresponding to fol. 39
b

, 1. 8 sq. in

.

this copy and to No. 2628, fol. 3i
b

,
1. 10 sq.

No date.

No. 884, ff. 50, 2 coll., each 11. 17; distinct Nasta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 10 in. by 6f in.

1305
The second part of Jami'sfirst diwdn.
Contents :

Unalphabetical ghazals, on fol. i b
, beginning: . -, '

411.

Alphabetical ghazals, on fol. 3
b

, beginning :

Jl Ijj ;
at the end the usual musammat-

Mukatta'at, on fol. 236
b

, beginning : Jl

Ruba'is, on fol. 238
b

, beginning : Jl

Dated ist of Dhfi-alhijjah, A. H. 932 (A. D. 1526,

Sept. 8), by Lutf-allah bin Hasan Ma'ad alhusaini.

College of Fort William, 1825.'

No. 2158, ff. 247, 2 coll., each 11. 17; distinct Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece; size, ,!; in. by sj in.

1306
The same second part.
Contents :

TJnalphabetical ghazals, on fol. i b .

Alphabetical ghazals, on fol. 3 ;
at the end the

usual imisiimiiiiil .

Mukatta'at, on fol. 27i
b

.

Ruba'is, on fol. 276b . All the beginnings as usual.

The last six leaves seriously injured.
Dated the isth of Rajab, A. H. 988 (A. D. 1580,

Aug. 26).

No. 8281, olim 7. J. ig, ff. 289, 2 coll., each II. 15 ; Nasta'lik ;

small illuminated frontispiece; size, 10 in. by 5! in.

1307
An earlier collection of Jami's minor poems, after-

wards embodied in thefirst diwdn.
This copy, which is unfortunately defective, is of

quite an exceptional value, as it was written ten years
before the final redaction of the first diwdn, dated, on

fol. 219, the loth of Sha'ban, A. H. 874 (A. D. 1470,

Feb. 12), by Darwtsh 'All, known as Waisi
( (J^& u~tf :>

and must contain therefore that

earlier collection of lyrical poems which Jami, when
about fifty years old, dedicated to Sultan Abu Sa'id,

and which he afterwards included in both parts of his

first diwan
; the .usual preface : Jl ^"^ cjj/>u jj|j-o

,

is wanting here (see the following two copies), but the

contents quite agree with those in the best copies of

this earlier collection in Rieu ii. pp. 644 and 646 ;

Bodleian Cat., No. 947 (there incorrectly represented
as first diwdn); G. Fliigel i. pp. 570-572; Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 379 (No. 439), etc.
;
see about

this collection, Rosen, p. 257.
Contents :

The usual initial ghazal of the second part of the

first diwan, on fol. i b :

the second poem corresponds to the usual second one ;

the third is headed : Jl ^ OJii ^j ,
and begins :

Jl j3 yli i^l, agreeing with fol. 192", 1. 10, in No.

2628 (1301 in this Cat.); with the sixth bait of this

poem the copy breaks off, on fol. 2, in consequence
of a lacuna between ff. 2 and 3 ;

on fol. 3
a

,
1. 2, appears

the tarji'band : Jl c:. ...,~o-
^j-ji*

*U
, corresponding to

fol. 36'', 1. 7 ab infra, in No. 2628; the next following
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poem, on fol. 6a
,
is a kasidah, Jl o <jJ

b

agreeing with fol. 23-, 1. n, in the same copy; these

poems therefore were afterwards included in the first

part of the first diwan.

The usual alphabetical ghazals of the second part

begin here, on fol. 7
b

: Jl cs)JUj>. b-> ^ b.

Another set of tarji'at and marathi (later included

in the first part), on fol. 202", beginning : jib
f^*"^

T)i ojj &jL~- ; corresponding to fol. 4i
a

, 1. 3 ab infra,

in No. 2628 ;
on fol. 209* the usual musammat of the

second part : Jl L (_?! ill .

Mukatta'at, on fol. 2i3b ;
the first is not a proper

kit'ah, but a short ghazal ;
the second is the initial

kit'ah of the first (Jiwau : Jl
^....t.

; * ilj.

Ruba'is, on fol. 2 1 6a
, beginning : JS i^jXJU ^ b

Jl sxo *,, corresponding to fol. 32i
b

,
1. 4, in No.

2628.

On ff. i a
,
22oa ,

and 22Ob there are written by the

same hand some abrupt pieces in prose and verse,

probably belonging to Jaini also.

No. 1624, ff. 220, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in.

by 4$ in.

1308

Another copy of the earlier collection.

This copy contains about the same miscellaneous

poems as the preceding one (ghazals, tarji'at, kit'as,

ruba'is, etc.), and in addition to them the earlier

preface with the dedication to Abu Sa'id, on fol. 226'':

'The usual initial ghazal (as in the preceding copy),

on fol. 229a ;
the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 238",

begins here : Jl
\j

e)L-i-5l jb-i, J^j^" (J)j^ f*J* '

corresponding to fol. 7i
a

,
1. i, in No. 2628.

The right order of ff. 526-530 is: 526, 529, 528,

527> 53-
No date.

No. 512, margin-column, ff. 226b-6i9, 11. a6 ; Nasta'llk;

illuminated heading on fol. 226b .

1309
The same.

The second or larger half of this copy represents the

same earlier collection, but in a shorter form
;

it begins,

on fol. 55", with the same prose-preface as the preceding

copy : Jl ubj^ Jji *f ^S ^jS^y*, and con-

tains ghuzals, tarji'at, kit'as, ruba'is, etc.

The usual initial ghazal, on fol. 57
b

,
1. 10; the

alphabetical ghazals, on ff. 62b-J74
a

.

The first fifty-four leaves of tliis copy contain mis-

cellaneous pieces in verse and prose, partly taken from

J ami's Bahdristdn (see further below, Nos. 1383-1386),
as is stated in several places. The whole seventh

raudah of that work is found on ff. 33
a

,
1. 3 ab infra, to

54b (^b^jj^u -e^-. S-^il5 C)'-^r* o^*-"' 1*
j* (rli-* *~))

Jl ij.^ij?").
This miscellaneous portion begins with

a kasidah of Sa'di, on fol. i b .

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2471, ff. 180, 11. 13-15; Nasta'lik, in a large, uncouth

handwriting ; size, 9 in. by 4^ in.

1310
Similar selections from both parts of thefirst diwan.

Contents :

_Three unalphabetical ghazals, on fol. i b
, beginning :

J l l^, wli ^y^lat
5 ^ tjbe^ , corresponding to the

becond ghazal in No. 2628 (1301 in this Cat.), fol. 6oa .

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. 3":

Jl ^L ijj Jl,^ tjU-iJ ^J -*J>5o , corresponding to

fol. 67", 1. 10, in No. 2628.

One tarji'band, on fol. i4Ob, beginning: Jjb ..Xs^

Jl _jjj jb_l, see No. 1624 (1307 in this Cat.),

fol. 2O2a
.

A few kit'as and ruba'is, on fol. 1 48" (turned upside

down), beginning : Jl ^ . .t. : ilj.

Some leaves ar.e misplaced, viz. fol. 73 must be

inserted between ff. 144 and 148.

On the margin of ff. ioa-i6a
appears a -ibi.1 i_>b_S

^U-jC* Jjj jl ;
on that of ff. 56

b-8ob a series of

'Umar bin KhayyAm's ruba'is (see above, Nos. 906 and

907); on that of ff. 8i a-86 a ^ ^LJI ua^3

^UJI^iT t5A4- uyLiLc, in four fasls; and on that of

ff. 98
a
-iO3

a a tract on the interpretation of dreams

No date.

No. 3504, olim 7. J. 17, ff. 149, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'llk ;

size, 7^ in. by 4j in.

1311
The same.

This copy contains :

Ghazals, in two series, both arranged in alphabetical

order, except the first four ghazals of the first series.

Beginning of the initial poem of the first series, on

fol. ib : ~fi t)b U ejbLjl_jJ eyli (J\, see No. 1624

(1307 in this Cat), fol. 2b
,
and No. 2628 (1301 in this

Cat.), fol. I92
a

,
1. 10; the first alphabetical ghazal is

the usual one : Jl Ija ^ b.

The second series begins, on fol. i2Ob : i> o>c ijl

"ji L^loLi, corresponding to No. 2628, fol. 67", 1. I.

One tarji'band, followed by a few kit'as, ruba'is, etc. ;

beginning of the tarji'band, on fol. I35
b

:

yj (^j/. (\

T!i ^^ ^U. (~-i corresponding to fol. 44b,
1. 6, in

No. 2628; beginning of the ruba'is, on fol. 139*:

~ii cyj^l. ^ b, see No. 1624 (1307 in this Cat.),

fol. 2i6a.
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No date. The right order of the leaves is : ff. 1-47,

53-57. 48, 58-95. 49-52. 96-I45-

No. 1613, ff. 145, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ;
Nasta'llk ;

illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 7J in. by 4J in.

1312

Shorter selections from \hefirat dlwdn.

Contents :

_Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

Jl csUU* Ijj ^ U.

Tarji'at, on fol. 90"-, beginning : Jt jb ..J^sr!-".

Dated by Shaikh Ghulam Nasir-aldin ibn Shaikh

Muhammad Salah Balgrami, the I3th of Muharrara, in

the third year of Shah 'Alam's reign (=A.H. 1176,
A.D. 1762, Aug. 4).

No. 875, ff. 1-93, 2 coll., each 11. 17; careless Nasta'llk
; size,

loj in. by 5^ in.

1313

A defective copy of the same.

Ghazals, kasidas, tarji'at, short mathnawis, and a few

ruba'is, beginning with the usual initial ghazal of the

second part ; there is a lacuna after fol. 2
;

fol. 2b ends

with the sixth bait of the third unalphabetical ghazal

(corresponding to No. 2628, fol. 6o])
,

1. 3 ab infra), and

fol. 3
a
begins with the fourth bait of the fifth alphabetical

ghazal (=No. 2628, fol. 62b
,

1. 3 ab infra). Some
leaves are misplaced, viz. fol. 17 must be followed by

23, and fol. 23 by 19-21. Sometimes a line or two
are omitted.

No date. Copied by Sultan
'

Ali ofMashhad (who died

A. H. 9I9=A. D. 1513, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1896).

No. 1701, ff. 51, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; clear Nasta'llk
;

illu-

minated frontispiece ; another highly embellished ornament at

the end of the last page ; a little worm-eaten throughout ; size,

10 in. by 5$ in.

1314
Jami's second diwdn.

Another copy of Jami's second diwan, arranged

exactly in the same way as in No. 1300, fol. 252 sq.

Preface in prose, on fol. i b , beginning :

SA

,
as if it was the third diwan ;

this mistake is

simply due to the first page (fol. i
b
) actually containing

the beginning of the prose-preface of the third diwan :

Kasidas, etc., on fol. 2b
, beginning :

"Three unalphabetical ghazals, on fol. I9
b

, beginning :

~)i Ji iii u3i.

Alphabetical ghazals, on fol. 2Oa
, beginning : (j*

J| -^LijjT At the end the usual musammat.

_Mukatta'at and ruba'is, on fol. 115", beginning:'

No date.

No. 3425, olim 7. J. 20, ff. 1-122, 2 coll., each 11. 18
; Nasta'llk;

illuminated frontispieces on ff. i b and ig
b

; size, 9 in. by 5^ in.

1315

A defective copy of the same second diwdn.
This diwan is wrongly styled on the fly-leaf ^.U.

IND. OFF.

but this preface breaks off at the end of the same page

(corresponding to fol. 1 23
b

,
1. 4 ab infra in the following

copy), in consequence of a lacuna after fol. I, and all

the rest of the MS. contains the second diwdn, at least

from fol. 2b
,
last line onwards, where a kasidah begins :

uiLi JT o. -...>., corresponding to fol. I2b
, 1. 4, in

e preceding copy ;
fol. 2a opens in the middle of

a kasidah, having AiL> as i JJ,, which cannot be

traced in other copies. The kasidas (with one tarkibband)
are continued as far as fol. 9

b
,

1. 3 (ending exactly in

the same way as the preceding copy) ;
and on fol. 9

b
,

1. 5, the first of the three unalphabetical ghazals begins :

~3I ill Ljl.
w The alphabetical ghazals begin, on fol. ioa : (j*

Jl .
:

- *>f At the end the usual musammat.

^"Mukatta'at and ruba'is, on fol. 128*, beginning:

Jl
(j^1

^U. ;
one half of fol. 3 and the whole of

fol. 138* are supplied by a later hand.

No date.

No. 3471, olim 7. J. 16, ff. 138, 2 coll., each 11. 1 7 ;
NaataTlk ;

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by 5$ in.

1316
Jami's third dtwAn.

Another, but rather incomplete, copy of Jami's third

diwan, arranged exactly in the same way as in No.

1300, fol. 383" sq.

Preface in prose, on fol. I23
b

, beginning:

The three introductory poems, on fol. I z 3", the first

beginning: Jl I -'^ . ,. , .. i s53l, after which the kasi-

das follow. The tarkibband, and the two ta'rikhat,

noticed in the above copy, appear here on ff. I29
b and

1 31" respectively.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, preceded by the same
two pieces as in No. 1 300 ; beginning of the initial

ghazal, on fol. I32
a

: Jl (j^JLc Li
.J-oT^j.

The ghazals end on fol. 196"; of the mukatta'at,
which begin on the same page in the usual way, only
five are found, the copy breaking off on fol. I96b ;

besides, the last six leaves are so seriously damaged,
that whole portions of the text are torn away.

No. 3425, olim 7. J. 20, ff. 123-196, 2 coll., each 11. 18;
Nasta'llk

; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9 in. by 5} in.

1317

Haft Aurang
Another excellent, but undated copy of the seven

mathnawis of Jami, with the usual prose-preface, quoted
in full in Rosen, pp. 216-218, and beginning, on fol. i b :~

J-Jj
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The mathnawis are arranged in the following order:

1 . Silsilat-aldhahab, first book, on fol. 3
b

; second

book, on fol. 89
b

; third book, on fol. I24b .

2. Salarnau u Absal, on fol. I49
b

.

3. Tuhfat-alahrar, on fol. I75
b

.

4. Subhat-alabrar, on fol. 2i3
b
margin.

5. Yusuf u Zalikha, on fol. 277b .

6. Lailft u Majnun, on fol. 363b.

7. Khiradnama-i-Sikandari, on fol. 445b .

The right order of ff. 439-443 is: 439, 441, 440,

442, 443; fol. 412 is turned upside down.

Complete copies of the Haft Aurang are described

in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 897-899; Eieu ii. pp. 645 and

646; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 449-451; G. Flugel i.

p. 564 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 368 ;

J. C.

Toruberg, p. 107, etc.

No. 3141, ff. 496, 2 coll., each 11. 12, and a third on the

margin, 11. 24 (on a few pages also a fourth column on the

margin) ; beautiful Nasta'lik ; the first two pages luxuriously
adorned ; an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each

mathnawi, and also at the beginning of each book of the first

poem ; size, loj in. by 7 in.

1318

Another copy of the same.

Another good, but modern copy of the seven math-
nawis of JSmi, beginning witli the same prose-preface
as the preceding one, on fol. i b .

1. Silsilat-aldhahab, first book, on fol. 3
a

; second, on

fol. 56; third, on fol. 8i b
.

2. Salaman u Absal, on fol. 97
b

.

3-7. The five principal mathnawis of Jami, usually

called Jami's Khamsah (.jo^
*

\~-), or Jami's Panj

Ganj (^U* ^iT^ij),
with a short general preface, on

fol. 1 1 4
b

, beginning :

see Eosen, p. 220; Eieu ii. pp. 645, 646*; G. Fliigcl
i. p. 566, etc. In Bodleian Cat., Nos. 896, 901, etc.,

and in Eieu ii. p. 645b ,
No. 7, it is prefixed to the

Tuhfat-alahrar.

3. Tuhfat-alahrar, with a short prose-preface, on fol.

H5a
, beginning: Jl u^j>. Jju*. ^i. G.*U>., see Eieu

ii. p. 647; Rosen, p. 259, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 877. Beginning of the poem itself, on fol. H5b
.

4. Subhat-alabrar, with the prose-preface, on fol.

I 39
b

.

5. Yusuf u Zalikha, on fol. i8i b .

6. Laila u Majnun, on fol. 236b .

7. Khiradnatna-i-Sikandari, on fol. 288b .

Some pages a little injured, especially the last one.

This copy was made for Sir Barry Close, 1810, by
Munshi Mir Ibn 'Ali, at Haidarabad.

No. 1317, ff. 319, 4 coll., each 11. 21; Nasta'lik; an illumi-

nated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi, and also

at that of the general preface of the Khamsah
;
the first two

pages richly adorned; fine pictures on ff. 5, 39, 42, 60, 66, 74,

108, 135, 144, 150, 167, 202, 225, 230, 244, 256, 281, 285, 290,
and 309; headings are wanting on ff. 27*-29

b
; size, g-j in.

by 6 in.

1319
Silsilat-aldhahab.

Another copy of the first mathnawi of the Haft

Aurang, dated A.H. 977 (A.D. 1569, 1570), by Muham-
mad Husain ibn Khwajah Saif-aldin 'AIL First book,
on fol. i b

; second, on fol. I2i b
; iJdrd, on fol. 172

(this last one beginning here as in A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 449, and Rosen, p. 219 : (j\ vr.- ' J ' &J
ijjl

v ^

Ji Jj ,
instead

of^lSj,
as other copies read, for instance,

No. 1322 below).

No. 193, ff. 207, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik; an illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each book ; the first two pages

richly adorned ; size, g in. by 5^ in.

1320
The same.

This copy, which is dated A.H. 1051 (A.D. 1641,

1642), has no subdivision into three books; all the

headings besides are left blank.

No. 1945, ff. 69
b
-i8o, 3 centre-coll., each 11. 17 ; careless and

unequal Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten
; size, g| in. by j| in.

1321
The same.

Contents :

The prose-preface, prefixed to the Haft Aurang in

No. 1317 above, beginning, on fol. i b :
tTJ/J

lXj.

Jl J-Ju... This preface is written by a hand different

from that which copied tlie poem itself, and is dated the

loth of Ramadan, A.H. 1144 (A.D. 1732, March 7).

First book, on fol. 4
a

; second, on fol. 96
b

; third, on

fol. I35
b

. No date at the end. The right order of

ff. 81-89 is: 81, 88, 82-87, 89- Various readings
and additions on the margin.

No. 8429, olim 13. J. 3, ff. 161, 2 coll., each 11. 22; careless

Nasta'lik
;
ff. 1-3 supplied by a later hand

j size, 8J in. by 4^ in.

1322
The same.

First book, on fol. i b
; second,, on fol. 84b , preceded here

by a special short preface in prose, on fol. 82 b
, beginning :

on fol. 1 1 8a margin.
No date. An astronomical table on the first fly-leaf

at the end of the copy.

No. 231, ff. 141, 2 coll., each 11. 13-14, and a third on the

margin, 11. 24 ; Nasta'lik, ff. 74
b and 93-98 supplied by a more

modern hand ; size, Sf in. by 4! in.

1323
The same.

First book, on fol. i b
; according to the colophon

this part of the mathnawi was composed already in

A.H. 880 (A.D. 1475, 1476) ; second book, on fol. i38
b

;

the colophon here gives the usual date of composition,
viz. A.H. 890; third book, on fol. I96

b
.

No date. Many annotations on the margin through-
out.

No. 421, ff. 235,2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ;
an illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of each book
; size, g in. by 5^ in.
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1324
The same.

A very good and correct copy, undated.
First book, on fol. i b

; second, on fol. R6b
; third, on

fol. 8ib.

No. 866, ff. 98, 4 coll, each 11. 19; Nasta'llk; the first two
pages splendidly adorned in gold and other colours

;
illuminated

frontispieces at the beginning of the second and third books;
five miniature paintings on ff. 23

b
, 40*, 7o

b
, 75

b
, and Sg

6
; size,

loj in. by 6J in.

1325
The same.

Contents :

The same prose-preface of the Haft Aurang as in

No. 1321 above, on fol. i b .

First book, on fol. 3"; second, on fol. I25
b

; third,
on fol. 176.
No date. Some of the first and last leaves injured

by the worms.

No. 8869, olim 13. J. 4, ff. 211, 2 coll., each 11. 17; good and
clear Nasta'llk; ff. 209 and 210 turned upside down; an illumi-
nated frontispiece at the beginning of the preface and of the
second and third books ; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

1326
The same.

First book, on fol. i b
; second, on fol. I36

b
; third, on

fol. I93b .

No date. Some pages injured. Many marginal and
interlinear glosses.

No. 8368, olim 13. J. 6, ff. 232, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; clear Nas-
ta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

1327
The same.

First book, on ff. i b-i58h
, centre-columns; second

and third books (not separated here), on ff. i b-i3i
b

,

margin-column.
No date. Copied by Muhyi-aldin 'Abdallah. College

of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2268, ff. 158, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 13, and a third on
the margin of ff. 1-131, 11. 20-24; Nasta'llk

; size, 8$ in. by 5 in.

1328
Salatnan u Absal.

Another copy of the second mathnawi of the Haft
Aurang, written A.H. 1030 (A.D. 1620, 1621).

No. 64, ff. 40
b
-6i, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17, and a margin-

column, 11. 28 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

1329
The same.

No date. Copied by Muhammad Salah; a great
number of the first and some of the last leaves badly
injured.

No. 352, ff. 44, 2 coll., each 11. 11
; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; margin of various colours, sometimes with drawings,
arabesques, etc. ; size, 1 1\ in. by 7 in.

1330
Tuhfat-alahrar.

Another copy of the third mathnawi of the Haft

Aurang, with the short prose-preface, beginning :

\

,jUj>. Jjta. jjJ.
ll^U. (see No. 1318 above), on

fol. i
b
. Beginning of the poem itself, on fol. 2b. The

title, given to this book on the fly-leaf, viz.
.l^i

(by Amir Khusrau), is a glaring mistake.

Dated by Muhammad Tahir of Bukhara, A.H. 978
(A.D. 1570, 1571).

No. 1368, ff. 1-75, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 1 2
;
distinct Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4! iu.

1331
The same.

Beautiful copy, dated the 2nd of Ramadan, A.H. 989
(A.D. 1581, Sept. 30).

Prose-preface, on fol. i b ; beginning of the poem, on
fol. 3

b

No. 140, ff. 79, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'lik, written on

paper of different colours, the margins of which are ornamented
with arabesques, etc. ; two miniature paintings on ff. i

b and 2" ;

illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2b ; size, I2| in. by 7$ in.

1332
The same.

Another copy, with the prose-preface, dated the

27th of Shawwal, A.H. 989 (A.D. 1581, Nov. 24), by
Mahmud bin Ahmad Zahidi.

No. 418, ff. 244-321, 2 coll., each 11. 12 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, g in. by 5! in.

1333
The same.

Dated Rabi'-althanf, A.H. 1078 (A.D. 1667, Sept.-

Oct.), in Shahjahanabiid.

No. 1976, ff. 5Q
b
-i22, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size,

8f in. by 5 in.

1334
The same.

Dated by Muhammad Salman in Jumada-althani,
A.H. 1186 (A. D. 1772, September).

Preface, on fol. i b
; beginning of the poem, on

fol. 2b

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2053, ff. 1-70, 2 coll., each U. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 9 in.

by 5} in.

1335
The same.

No preface. In the colophon appears as date no
doubt of the composition of the poem the month
Ramadan, A. H. 886 (A. D. 1481, Oct.-Nov.). The first

page and several of the last pages are slightly injured ;

parts of some baits are torn away.

No. 3421, ff. 23, 4 coll., each 11. 21
; small, but clear and

distinct Nasta'llk
; size, 10 in. by 6f in.

3C2
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1336
The same.

Preface, on fol. i b
; the poem itself, on fol. 2b .

No date.

No. 1188, ff. 72, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece on fol. 2b
; size, g in. by 5f in.

1337
The same.

No date. Preface, on fol. i b ; the poem, on fol. 2b .

No. 1461, ff. 61, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; waterspots throughout ; size, 9j in. by 6| in.

1338
Subhat-alabrar.

Another copy of the fourth mathnawi of the Haft

Auraug, with the short prose-preface, on fol. i b
,

beginning: Jl <u) 111.

Beginning of the poem itself, on fol. 2b .

Dated month Sha'ban, A.H. 975 (A.D. 1568, Febr.),

by Eukn-aldin bin Muhammad Shams-aldin. College
of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2254, ff. 142, 2 centre-coll., each 11. II; Nasta'lik ; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, g in. by 5^ in.

1339
The same.

No date. Preface, on fol. i b
; beginning of the

poem, on fol. 2a .

No. 710, ff. 1 20, 2 coll., each 11. 13; clear Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece, rather effaced
; size, 8j in. by 5J in.

1340
The same.

No date. Preface, on fol. i b
; beginning of the poem,

on fol. 2 a . Collated.

No. 709, ff. 91, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in.

by 4f in.

1341
The same.

No date. Preface, on fol. ib ; beginning of the poem,
on fol. 2 a . A few various readings and additions on
the margin.

No. 8460, olim 13. J. 5, ff. 81, 2 coll., each 11. 19; small
Nasta'lik ;

a little worm-eaten
; size, SJ- in. by 4! in.

1342
Yusuf u Zalikha.

Another very good and correct copy of the fifth
mathnawi of the Haft Aurang, dated the 24th of

Eajab, A.H. 1007 (A. D. 1599, Feb. 20).

No. 737, ff. 150, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; very large and distinct

Nasta'lik ; a vignette on fol. i"
; large pictures on ff. i

b
, 9

b
, 46",

57
b

, 61", 91", and iO2 b
; illuminations throughout ; almost all the

margins adorned with arabesques ; size, 14^ in. by 9^ in.

1343
The same.

Dated the 23rd of Eajab, A.H. H38(A.D. 1726, March

27), by Shaikh Muhammad ibn Pir Muhammad Sufi.

No. 2254, margin-coll., ff. 2b-i4i", 11. 30; Nasta'lik.

1344
The same.

Copied by Muhammad alkiwam of Shiraz, without

a date. But on fol. i a there appears a seal of Mir Abu
'Alikhan Bahadur, bearing the date A.H. 1174 (A. D.

1760, 1761).

No. 8426, olim 7. J. 3, ff. 175, 2 coll., each 11. 12-13; clear

Nasta'lik
; the first two pages luxuriously illuminated in ultra-

marine, gold, and other colours
; pictures on ff. 37

b
, 62", 73

b
,
I J 7

b
,

and I47
b

; size, 8| in. by 5^ in.

1345
The same.

Dated the I2th of Muharram in the 4th year of the

reign of ^jJI ytjs- ^U y\js ^>.Le (perhaps Shah

'Alam, that would be A.H. H77=A.D. 1763, July 23).

Various readings on the margin.

No. 624, ff. 142, 2 coll., each 11. 13-16 ;
written very unequally

by different hands, partly in careless Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta
;

size, 9 in. by jj in.

1346
The same.

Dated the isth of Sha'ban, A.H. 1185 (A.D. 1771,
Nov. 23), by Muhammad Ramadani. A little worm-
eaten.

No. 3463, olim 7. J. 5, ff. 123, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik
;

size, Sf in. by 4^ in.

1347
The same.

Dated the i7th of Eajab, A.H. 1209 (A.D. 1795,
Febr. 7), by Muhammad 'Ali, at Farrukhabad.

No. 729, ff. 137, 2 coll., 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 7$ in. by 4^ in.

1348
The same.

This copy was purchased by J. H. Peile, March, 1817,

presented Sept. 19, 1818, and transferred to Civil

College, Aug. 9, 1819.
No date. At the end a few baits from the pen of

the transcriber. On the eight fly-leaves miscellaneous

verses, excerpted from various diwans.

No. 3508, olim 7. J. 6, ff. 1-140, 2 coll., each 11. 15; careless

Nasta'lik ; occasionally various readings on the margin ; size,

7| in. by 4! in.

1349
The same.

Another, tolerably old and good copy, undated. It is

a little injured and effaced in several places. College
of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2321, ff. 122, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ;
clear Nasta'lik; pictures

on ft'. 19", 34
b
, 44", 46

b
, 55-,63

b
, 79

b
, 83", 97", and 104*'; on other

pages blanks are left, to be filled in with pictures afterwards ;

size, 81 in. by 5 in.

1350
The same.

Good and correct copy, not dated.

No. 907, ff. 161, 2 coll., each 11. 13; distinct Nasta'lik;

illuminated frontispiece ; a few other illuminations ; most of the

headings written in gold, the text also sprinkled with gold;

size, 9 in. by 6 in.
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1351
The same.

. No date. Collated throughout.

No. 8507, oliin 7. J. 4, ff. 139, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large
Nasta'lik ; the last two leaves supplied later on modern pnper ;

size, 9! in. by 5f in.

1352
The same.

No date. The first thirteen verses supplied by
a later hand, on ff. i and 2. The original MS. begins
on fol. 3". Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2492, ff. iza, 2 coll., each U. 17-18; Nasta'lik, mixed
with Shikasta ; size, 8f in. by 6 in.

1353
The same.

Modern transcript without date, by Ghulam 'All
;

on fol. i a the following note:
JZ*. j jo^ J_l

No. 3470, olira 7. J. 7, ff. 156, 2 coll., each U. 13 ; Nasta'lik
;

size, 9 J,
in. by 6| in.

1354
The same.

A rather uncouth and soiled copy, the original

portion of which, on brown paper, begins on fol. 8a
,

and ends on fol. I36
b

. Ff. 1-7, 137-141, and fol. 64
are supplied by later hands on white paper. Collated.

On ff. 1-7 a number of interlinear paraphrases.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2719, ff. 14:, 11. 15 (in the original part); large Nas-
ta'lik ; size, 9^-9^ in. by 5^ in.

1355

A defective copy of the same.

Another very uncouth copy, soiled and injured in

many places, with a lacuna of one leaf after fol. 134,

comprising exactly p. 144 of Rosenzweig's edition.

Occasionally various readings on the margin.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2832, ff. 1-172, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'lik, ff. 1-3
and 171-172 added by other hands, the last three pages in

Shikasta
; size, 7 in. by 4) in.

1356

A Pushtu translation of the same.
This Pushtu translation of Janri's Yusuf and Zalikha

begins :

Large extracts from this translation are given in

Dorn, Chrestomathy of the Pushtu or Afghan language,
ff. ivF-i-Af, corresponding with fol. n b

, 1. 4, to fol. 45,
last line

;
fol. 46

b
,
first line, to fol. 64b ,

1. 3 ; fol. 68,
1. 6, to fol. 70, 1. 6 ; fol. 88, last line, to fol. 107, 1. 6;

762

com p. also theand fol. 157, 1. 4, to fol. I59
b

,
1. 3:

preface, ibidem, p. xi.

No date.

No. 2818, ff. 169, 3 coll., each 11. 10-13; Nasta'lik; size,

SI in. by 5^ in.

1357

A collection of Jami's prose-works.
This large and beautifully written collection is

introduced by a few preliminary lines, on ff. 2b and 3",

beginning: Jj ^i^^jt* yylxi Jjtil Jl^J tS ^xj-

Jl u\
- - -.

'

j-ijJ^
and contains :

1. i_>L3Ol iaAi
'infi- j -.-*', a commentary on the

first Surah o*f the Kuran, on fol. 3
b

, beginning :

A.

on fol. iz

Jl cj^.jJi}ll ^pl &*; see G. Flugel iii. p. 375,

No. 8.

2. e<Ua. J^ LejJii^ ?.--,?- A paraphrase in

Persian verses, of forty sayings of Muhammad, on fol.

ion
, beginning: yJLs* u^jli

" ^--^ tf'-ff^
3?

Jl ^jjj.
It was composed A.H. 886 (A. D. 1481).

see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 20; No. 895, 14; and

Rieu i. p. 17, and ii. p. 828, No. i.

3. ".. iLLL DL*,, on the rites of the pilgrimage,

, beginning : O..J..J1 i*jt$3l Jjta. (jJJI ij A..U

Jl *]/Al. Composed A.H. 877 (A. D. 1472, 1473);

tee Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 26; No. 895, 16; and \V.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 166, No. 21.

(or s^-i-UJI iJJjJI), usually called

y sJL-,,
on the definition of

Sufism, on fol. 23
b

, beginning: frz*y>\ cf.ja.pl
ill . -r

Jl tJlJj s-jljo
, JLS^ icjjl il j t H 4_ajJl s_> . ; see* . u J'

Bodleian Cat., No:894, 25; No. 895, 15; G. Flugel iii.

p. 409 ; H. Khalfa iii. p. 207, No. 4952.

5.
Jj-a-jJI ^ 5-lL^,,

with its full title : ^) sJL^

o^jJI i_*a-lj euLJIj ,j-.Jis.
J
^J , proof for and definition

of the absolute, on fol. 3o
b

, beginning : L. ij\ ^-^
Jl cuLl*^1 '

,jH j_U-a-ib ; see Bodleian Cat., No.

894, 24.

tlL.,

6.
j->-JI

the evidence of Muhammad's

divine mission, on fol. 3i
h

, beginning:

^11
1^ J~;1

ill ^j
i) A.ll f^^pl

It is divided into

a~ u_Ai*7 seven
^i.,

and a j-^Jli., and composed A.H.

885 (A.D. 1480), see H. Khalfa iv. p. 82, No. 7689 ; Bod-
leian Cat., No. 894, 4 ; No. 895, 2

;
Nos. 967 and 968 ;

Rieu i. p. 146 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 40, No. 13;

p. 90, No. 3, and p. 529 sq. ; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo-

graphes, p. 370, No. 422, i; J. Aumer, pp. 101-103;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 299 sq. ; -Turkish

translation by Lami'i, G. Fliigel iii. p. 126.

7. Lts-Ui. 5_S.J iPi-b j-JLuj,
on the mystic road, on

,Tfol. 1 1 8b
, beginning: Jl
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This tract is styled in Bodleian Cat., No. 895, 26 :

s* kJLi, .j
&JL-,,

rules for devotion; and in W.Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 1052, No. 4: tjj :..t.5>
tib^Jo^i;

see also

Rieu ii. pp. 863
a

,
No. xii, and 876

a
,
No. vi.

8. u-J^l euLs" i_)L^7the famous Sufic biographies,

on fol. H9b
, beginning: &j $ r^*)^ cf**^' ^ ("""'

~Ji JUjl e^Jbi jy ,>. (_<!!! & jlil
,jiiJ*.

This work contains here 612 biographies; beginning

with Abu. Hashim alsufi, and ending with an anony-

mous Persian lady (i-L^U sj^.1). Composed A. H. 883

(A. D. 1478), see De Sacy, Notices et Extraits, xii. pp.

287-436 ;
Wiener Jahrbiicher, torn. 84, Anzeigeblatt,

p. 40 ;
Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 3 ; No. 895, 3 ;

and

Nos. 957-961; Kieu i. p. 349; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 40, No. 14; p. 89, No. 2; and p. 558 sq. ;

Fleischer. Dresden Cat., p. 408 ;
H. Khalfa vi. p. 367,

No. 13922. Turkish translation by Lami'i, printed in

Constantinople ;
another by Mir 'Alishir Nawa'i, see

Rieu, Turkish Cat., p. 274
b

. Edited by Nassau Lees,

Calcutta, 1859.

9. JLil u<^aJ -,, on fol. 278^. A commentary

on Ibn al-'Arabi's (died A. H. 638 = A. D. 1240, 1241)

mystic work, the jCil yoj-oi,
see G. Flu'gel iii. p. 333

sq., where also several commentaries are described, and

H. Khalfa iv. p. 424, No. 9073; beginning: 4)1

^4^1 Jjl i_yl3 ^ly* Jjj tfjJI 4) A-J1 j^
Jl

(joj-aJ ^j-ajj. Composed A. H. 896 (A. D. 1491).

'"lO. uoj oall (jiJJ _,-! J> ^j-aJl JJiJ, a com-

mentary on the
^aj-a.i.11 ,_&, the extract which Ibn

al-'Arabi himself made from his *^-il u'y-aJj
on fk

337b , beginning: i^JJl 4) xJJ
jr*pl cr^tP 1 ^

I**"
1
-

~J\ .nt" tfji Vj^5 ^Li" J~-- Composed A.H. 863

(A. D. 1458, 1459), see H. Khalfa vi. p. 380, No. 13968;
Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 9; No. 895, 4; and No. 976;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 274, No. I.

11.
^\jS.

i^UJ. -^ cjbS7 commentary on the

of 'Iraki (see above, No. 1116), usually styled

l iLil, on fol. 448
b

, beginning: ji^ i^lxl !^
~JI ..Jill ,jJ. Composed A.H. 886 (A. D. 1481), see

H. Khalfa v. p. 335; Bodleian Cat., No. 894, n; No.

895, 5 ;
and No. 966 ; Kieu ii. p. 594

b
; Cat. des MSS.

et Xylographes, p. 371, No. 8; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 282 sq.

12. liAlcb, -y-i. tiU-,,
Jami's commentary, on some

of his own ruba'is, on fol. 485b, beginning: sJ5) 11**

~ii ^,.5 a. xj-b JA; see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 15;

No. 895, ii ;
Rieu ii. pp. 827* and 834"; Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 373, No. 28; A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 452 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 280, No. I.

13. (, --i-
cJ
-*^-o rr^i commentary on the first

two baits of Jalal-aldin Eumi's mathnawi, on fol. 496b ,

beginning :
.^Jl ^\

w ^ ja.
U

j ^Li j*f (J^A ; see

Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 17; No. 895, 8; Rieu ii.

p. 863
a

,
No. xiii

;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 43, No. 40,

and p. 1052, No. i ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 1 12 ;

Journal Asiut. 1868, i. p. 477. It is also styled ^
14. L^U s-a-'y* (J^~^"> extracts from the (jjjjl

uJL-Jji of Khwcojah Muhammad Parsa al-Bukhari (died

A.H. 822= A. D. 1419), also styled A.^.^J.iill i^-iUJ, on

fol. 498
b

, beginning :

,_jijli~j. JLa^ ^ijLiJjl Jou

J| t ?-.* ;
see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 23 ; No. 895,

13; and No. 1266; Rieu ii. p. 863
a

, No. xi; W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1052, No. 2.

15. J\y] ULuj, system of Sufic doctrines, on fol. 50 i b
,

beginning: *LJ
(_j-

1J>'' ^ ***-"-^' j J-^*^:L'L1 ^iij iJj

Jl eLJ-e; see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 16; No. 895, 12;

and Nos. 971-975; Rieu i. p. 44; Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 252, No. 256; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 282, No. 3, and p. 284 ; Rosen, Tertian MSS., p. 292;
J. Aumer, p. 21; H. Khalfa v. p. 344, No. 11234.

16. iXJ- tl-- J .

;,
<' ^-i) commentary on 'TJmar

Ibn al-Farid's (died A.H. 632 = A. D. 1235) 'wine-

kasidah,' on fol. 5o8
b

, beginning : J.-v ^ njls^-"

~H (j^. Composed A.H. 875 (A. D. 1470, 1471);

it is usually styled x-c]^l ,
see Bodleian Cat., No. 894,

12
;
No. 895, 6

;
Rieu ii. p. 8o8b

,
No. ii, and p. 828b

,

No. iv; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 282; Cat. Codd.

Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 72 ; H. Khalfa iv. p. 537.

1 7.
s-l-^U t^jL5 Ju--aJ

j-i,
, commentary on 'Umar

Ibn al-Farid's kasidah, rhyming in i^>, on fol. 523
b

,

~fi caUJo eyls*-" o ^JolAi l^b. Itsbeginning: ~fi

proper title is
j.* Joj, see Bodleian Cat., No. 894,

14; No. 895, 7; compare on Ibn al-Farid's kasidah,

H. Khalfa ii. p. 85; Loth, Arabic MSS., pp. 199 and

236; G. Flu'gel i. p. 461 sq.

18. vi*JJu r^, commentary on a tradition of the

prophet, delivered by Abu Dharr al-'ukaili, also styled

u^ e-oJo. ^i, on fol. 5so
b

, beginning: e)b u\

~H ul5Co j JJL.J jlaj ;
see Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 19;

No. 895, 10
;
Rieu ii. p. 862b,

No. viii.

19. J~~~ f<~>\ io---> rj^i commentary on a verse

of Amir Khusrau Dihlawi (see above, Nos. 1186-1221),

on fol. 53 ib
, beginning: Jl i^-i C^ ^ ^ U; see

Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 18; No. 895, 9; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 166, No. 8.

20. ."l.:.lfl' JJLu,, on the formula 'there is no God

but Allah,' 011 fol. 532
b

, beginning : ^ ^Jl _*!] ^
~J\ t^Ul. It is also styled <5ll 5i Jl 31 tlL-,,

see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 448, 1. I.

21. iv^-5 .jk
- > ij-o, on Arabic inflexions, on

J* * \~ -^ w

fol. 533
b

, beginning : Jl ^LAll u-^-o.

22. jj^ L.ilS'^i, an Arabic commentary on the

s^jtf'of Ibn-alhajib (died A.H. 646=A.D. 1248, 1249),
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usually styled ilSL-oJI
jjl^i!!,

on fol. 538'', beginning :

Jl 4-J ,jLs i^LJl j JlJjJ Jw^.11. Composed A.H.

897 (A.D. 1492), see Bodleian Cat, No. 894, 2; and
No. 970; G. Fliigel i. p. 167 ; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo-
graphes, p. 158, No. 64; printed Calcutta, 1818,

Constantinople, 1820
; lithographed, Lucknow, as _^i

^W S-, 1887; the glosses of Muharram Efendi to

the first part of this commentary, entitled
^J!s^'

i_>U

^U>. i-wila.
^jj,

were printed, Constantinople, A.H.

1226 (A.D. 1 8 1 1
) ; a ^U. it. -^ t-^i-U. also appeared,

Lucknow, 1879 and 1880. 'Abd-alghafur al-Lari's (see
below in No. 1362) glosses to Jami's commentary are

noticed in G. Fliigel i. p. 21, and H. Khalfa v. p. 10.

The first treatise is dated A. H. 960 (A. D. 1553); the

third, Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 968 (A. D. 1560, Nov.-Dec.) ;

the sixth, the last of Muharram, A.H. 979 (A.D. 1571,
June 24) ; the eighth, the I4th of Rajab, A. H. 980 (A.D.

1572, Nov. 20); the fourteenth, the 7th of Rabi'-

alawwal, A. H. 968 (? perhaps 986 1).

No. 842, ff. 613, 11. 27; beautiful Nasta'llk; two splendid
vignettes with the titles of all the treatises on tf. i

b and 2"; ff. 2
b

and 3" most brilliantly illuminated ; illuminated headings at the

beginning of each treatise ; excellent eastern binding ; size,

14 in. by 9 in.

1358
Three prose-treatises by Jami.

This copy contains :

1. On fol. 79
b

> "* 7*/~
> jj LS"^" t^j-U-" /*-M

sJLo,U j^-, the same commentary on Ibn al-Farid's
' wine-kasidah

'

as in No. 16 of the preceding copy.
2. On fol. I22b : ^L*. u?jJj- ^->Jj-l,

see No. 15 in

the preceding copy. Beginning : Jl isLJLc *LJ
, ^wva.1 il.

3. On fol. I4i
b

: ^U. L
' "" '

No. 12 in the preceding copy.

Dated the 22nd of Jumada-althanl, A.H. 1176 (A.D.

1763, Jan. 8).

No. 1234, ff. 79-175, 11. 1 8 ; Naskhl ; size, 8 in. by 4$ in.

1359
Nafahat-aluns.

Another very excellent and useful copy of Jami's

famous '

biographies of Sufis' (see No. 8 in the collec-

tion of Jami's prose works, No. 1357 above), with
valuable marginal glosses and a complete index in

alphabetical order, on ff'. 443
b
-453

a
. This is not the

oldest, but the richest copy in the India Office Collec-

tion, the number of biographies here amounting to 620.

It is not dated, but on fol. i a there are entries from
A.H. 1162 (A.D. 1749), A.H. 1183 (A.D. 1769, 1770),
and A.H. 1196 (A.D. 1782). Beginning as usual.

No. 2082, ff. 453, 11. 15 ; splendid Nasta'llk, small but very
distinct ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 83 in. by 5 in.

1360
The same.

A third very full and complete copy, containing, like

the one in No. 1357 above, 612 biographies (578 men

and 34 women), with copious marginal glosses and
additions. There is inserted between the fly-leavex
a double index, the first following the order of the

biographies in the text, the second arranged alpha-

betically like that in the preceding copy.
No date.

No. 8118, ff. 419, 11. 15 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; worm-
eaten throughout ; size, loj in. by 5 J in.

1361
The same.

A fourth excellent copy, containing 611 biographies,

according to the detailed index on ff'. i b-9b,
with very

large additions and highly useful notes and explana-
tions on the margin. Beginning of the text on fol. iob .

Dated in Jumada-althani, A.H. 1023 (A.D. 1614, July-
August), by Khwajah Tahir bin Khwajah Darwish
alhisari.

No. 1412, ff. 298, 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; the
last pages a little damaged by worms ; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, loj in. by 7 in.

1362
The same.

A filth excellent copy of the Nafahat-aluns, older

than the preceding ones, but without a full index, dated

Rabi'-althani, A.H. 990 (A.D. 1582, April-May), collated

by the same hand which wrote the text, and annotated

according to a note at the end of the MS. by another

hand in A.H. 1042 (A.D. 1632, 1633). These notes,

which cover the margin to a great extent, are taken

from the
ij,^ic ^y* or the y-JiH uyLs^

(J*e i-jj,
that is the commentary compiled by 'Abd-alghafur al-

Lari, Jami's disciple, who died A.H. 912 (A.D. 1506,
I 57)i see Bodleian Cat., No. 960; Rieu i. p. 350 sq.

Ff. i b~3b contain the fragment of an index to the

Nafahat-aluus, only going as far as fol. 104* (i
.
i).

No. 8097, ff. 566, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

1363
The same.

A sixth excellent and well written copy, also con-

taining 611 biographies, but no index at all.

Not dated. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2160, ff. 400, 11. 18
;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, gf in. by 5! in.

1364
The same.

This copy contains, according to the index on ff. i 16,

like No. 1360 above, 612 biographies (not 645, as is

stated by mistake at the end of the index), but the

last page is missing, and several leaves are slightly

injured, others rather effaced. Beginning of the text,

on fol. i7
b

.

No date. Collated.

No. 1880, ff. 334, 11. 19; Naskhl; ff. 1-16, 33-43, 144-148!
an(J 333 supplied by other hands in Nasta'lik and Shikasta,
11. 16-19 i s^ze 8 in. by 5^ in.
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1365
The same.

This otherwise excellent and annotated copy is

much smaller than the preceding ones, and contains

only 597 biographies ; many marginal glosses and

additions ; all the Arabic quotations are translated

into Persian.

Dated A. H. 1065 (A.D. 1654, 1655). Some leaves

are misplaced ;
the right order of ff. 123-126 is : 123,

125, 124, 126; and of ff. 130-135: 130, I34
b

, 134",

132. 133. I3 lb
.

r 3i
ft

. 135-

No. 394, ff. 286, 11. 25 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 1 1 j in. by 6 in.

1366
The same.

This copy is the oldest of all, dated the 8th of Kabi'-

althani, A.H. 987 (A.D. 1579, June 4), but it contains

only 549 biographies, and has no index; besides on

ff. 46-50 all the names are omitted. Partly collated.

On ff. i a and i
b a double repetition of the first twelve

or thirteen lines of the preface, which begins on

fol. 2''.

No. 946, ff. 406, 11. 17-18; Nasta'llk; irregularly written

by different hands ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1367

A very defective copy of the same.

An incomplete copy of the Nafahat, which breaks off

on fol. 355
b at the end of the biography of s,x-ls

A*jLu
<jj~ (a female disciple of Sari Sakati), corre-

sponding to No. 1412 (1361 in this Cat.), fol. 292", 1. 3

ab infra. There are besides a great number of lacunas,

usually marked by blank leaves, viz. fol. 267 (comprising
ff. 2ioa

,
1. i to 2iob ,

1. 14 in No. 1412), ff. 270 and 271

(comprising ff. 2i2a
,
last line, to 213", 1. 13 in the same

copy), fol. 280 (comprising ff. 219", 1. 13, to 220'', 1. 3 in

the same copy), ff. 284 and 285 (comprising ff. 222b ,

last line, to 224b ,
1. 4 in the same copy), after fol. 301

(without a blank leaf, comprising ff. 238
a

,
1. 6 ab infra,

to 240'', 1. 7 ab infra in the same copy), after fol. 307

(likewise without a blank leaf, comprising ff. 245a ,
lin.

penult., to 246*, 1. 7 in the same copy), and fol. 354 (the

largest of all lacunas, comprising ff. 277
b

,
1. 7, to 29 i

b
,

1. 7 in No. 1412). Ff. 326-328 must besides be inserted

after fol. 288. Parts of several pages are torn away,
others are injured by worms.

No. 1597, ff. 355,11.17; Nasta'llk; ff. I, 3-6, 88, 160, 161,

168, 210, 244, and 245 supplied by a later hand; size, 8j in.

by 44 in.

1368
Lawa'ih.

Another copy of Jami's Lawa'ih (see Nos. 15 and

2 in Nos. 1357 and 1358 above respectively), with its

full title:
|jJl-x- j wJjLx-* vjl-J j* _>y , beginning :

Jl isLJLc *LjJ
(J

.a^\ "$.

-Dated A.H. 978 (A.D. 1570, 1571), by Muhammad
Tahir of Bukhara.

No. 1368, ff. 76
b
-io5

b
, 11. 12 ; distinct Nasta'llk ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4| in.

1369

The same.

Dated gth of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. mi (A.D. 1700,

May 28), by Abd-alra'uf; many marginal annotations

and interlinear glosses.

No. 652, ff. 23, 11. 13; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 9 in. by 4! in.

1370

The same.

Dated the 8th of Muharram, A.H. 1167 (A.D. 1753,
Nov. 5), by Siraj-aldin Shaikh Wali-allah 'Abbasi.

No. 1994, ff. 1-58", 11. li ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 7| in. by 34 in.

1371

The same.

No date. Some marginal glosses on the first page.

No. 2354, ff. 1-50, 11. 10 ;
Naskhl ; size, 6 in. by 4 in.

1372

A commentary on the Lawa'ih.

A short Persian commentary on the principal topics

of Jami's JI^J, styled J\jtt\ ^jl*^ (j*i. ^to ^ cyUK
by Muhammad bin Shaikh Muhammad Fadl-allah, and

beginning : >_*J JJt.1

~3

It is collated. After the conclusion, on fol. io6b
,

a short appendix in Arabic follows, probably by the same

scholar, dealing with the same topics, and beginning :

Jl ^J^.\ i~i JLC il>Jl j.^ j\j> Jyl.
It is

written by the same hand as the commentary itself.

Another, considerably extensive, commentary on the

JljJ,
with the title J\jtt\ iiil, by 'Abd-almalik ibn

'Abd-alghafur alansari, is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., pp. 284 and 285.

No. 1994, ff. S9
b-iio, 11. II ;

clear Nasta'ltk ; size, 7$ in.

by 3t in.

1373

Glosses on the Lawa'ih.

Glosses on the same Lawa'ih ( JI^J i~.l), beginning:

X.

Jil

l

As author is named, on fol. i a and also on the back

of the binding, Mulla 'Imad ;
in the work itself no

name is mentioned.

No. 704, ff. 1-43, 11. 17 (diagonal lines); Nasta'lik; size, 6J in.

by 44 in.
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1374

Shawahid-alnubuwwat.
Another copy of the

ijjLjJl -X-A^-i,
or evidences of

Muhammad's divine mission, see No. 6 in the large

collection of Jami's prose-works (No. 1357 above) ;

beginning : ^.io-. j ^ y* :
-

iLu, J ,!
(jjjl 41 > . ^

Jl. The headings of the _j!jL, the seven ^. ,
and the

i.
"1 ^ are as follows :

>, on fol. 6a .

1, on fol. 1 6".

, on fol. 32".

;l

I, on fol. 46, in two kisms.

/,
-J 4 > HjT Vj V_..-.A * X '.' *.l Vj

(V
i .jiLk (i)L.

jl
JLJO , on fol. 90", in two kisms.

p.\
V^

2* s-.5L, on fol. 179*.

No date. An entry from A. H. 1031 (A.D. 1621, 1622),
on fol. i a.

No. 1154, ff. 183, 11. 17; clear Nasta'llk; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 9! in. by 5^ in.

1375
Ashi"at-allama'at.

Another copy of Jami's commentary on 'Iraki's

u^l T \
,
see No. 1 1 in the collection of Jami's prose-

works (No. 1357 above), beginning: jjj ei>L*i iU
I ...xiJI

jjj
. It is styled here cyL*i -~i.U. .

No date.

No. 704, ff. 44-141, 11. 17 (diagonal lines); Nasta'llk; size,
6 in. by 4^ in.

1376

Risala-i-tarik-i-tawajjuh-i-kliwajaha.

Another copy of the tract on the 'mystic road,' or

the '

rules for devotion,' here styled 5

's vly\) .
8ee No. 7 in the collection of Jami's prose-

works (No. 1357 above). Beginning: oJjJ
-

^ j-

~I\J\
i_5C ^y. (\. On ff. 71", 75!), and 768-78",

some prayers and traditions of renowned Sufic Shaikhs

IND. OFF.

are added by the transcriber, Abu Talib alhusaini, who

copied this treatise, A.H. 1173 (A.D. 1759, 1760).

No. 1234, ff. 71-78*, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8 in. by 4f in.

1377

Shurh-i-raba'iyyat.
Another copy of Jami's commentary on some of hix

own ruba'is, Bee No. 12 in the collection of Jami's

prose-works (No. 1357 above). It begins : Jil IS

Jl (i-^i i_v
^1

; ^jk.

""Dated the 4th of Sha'ban, A.H. 968 (A.D. 1561,

April 20).

No. 1093, ff. 4l
b-83 b

, 11. 15; distinct Nasta'llk; size, 5} in.

by 3$ in.

1378

Hilyat-alhulal (jlil ilU).
The fourth and largest treatise on riddles, also styled

Ljt- ,i t/fJ J^-")>
extracted from the workjpxil Ji>.

of Sharaf-aldinal-Yazdi (who died A.H. 858= A.D. 1454),

l>y Jami (not included in No. 1357 above), beginning

(with the same words as No. 14 in the collection of

his prose-works) :

11 JL.

See Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 32 ;
No. 895, 28

;
No. 896,

13; and No. 1345; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 81,
No. 2, and p. 131, No. i

;
H. Khalta iii. p. 108 ; v.

p. 638 ; ii. p. 1 08
;

J. Aumer, p. 44, Nos'. 1 34 and

'35> i
!

Ct. Fliigel iii. p. 542, No. 3 ; Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 372, No. 19. This copy is by the

author's own hand, with numerous marginal additions,

and dated A.H. 856=A.D. 1452 (i.e. two years before

Sharai-aldin Yazdi s death), see the colophon and also

the remark on fol. i
a

:

u?jJv- i^-i *_
,-

! -n ' iJLw,. ^jl

'u^U. LS--.XJ ^U..
No. 3212, ft 51, 11. 13 ; neat and small Nasta'llk ; small illu-

minated frontispiece ;

'

size, 4^ in. by 6^ in.

1379

Muntakhab-i-Hilyat-alhulal (Jill iii? .-^i^).
An extract from Jami's largest treatise on riddles

styled J LU

1474, 1475)

pp. 44 and 45

Beginning :

_)L^made (before A.H. 879=A.D.
the poet himself, comp. J. Aumer,

H. Khalfa v. p. 683, No. 12429.

r'

Dated the 28th of Ramadan, A.H. 1133 (A.D. 1721,

July 23).

No. 1474, ff. 76-100, 11. 14; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 6| in. by 3f in.

1380
Risala-i-'arud (^^ iJL-,).
Jami's well-known treatise on prosody and metre

(likewise not included in No. 1357 above), usually

3D
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called
(jij/Jl ^ tiLy, beginning: ^

Jl ,_*--
\j tfk\J(3* ir~ ^\^r= *f\j \

see Bodleian

Cat., No. 894, 33; No. 895, 33; No. 896, 17; and

No. 969 ;
G. Fliigel iii. p. 543, No. 6

;
W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 186, No. 4.

Dated the I4th of Safar, A. H. 1073 (A.D. 1662,

Sept. 28), by Ibn Sayyid 'Abdallah bin Sayyid Pir

Muhammad.

No. 1968, ff. 18, 11. 17; distinct Nasta'lik; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1381
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'Aka'id-i-Jami (^
A short theosophical mathnawi by Jami, an exposi-

tion of the Muhammadan creed, also styled s-li

beginning :

see Rieu ii. p. 827", No. viii. It is not found in the

usual collections of Jami's prose-works.

Dated the 8th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1 143 (A. D. 1 731,

June 14).

No. 1621, ff. n, 2 coll., each 11. 13; careless Nasta'lik; size,

7z in - by 4$ in-

1382

Another copy of the same.

Dated the 5th of Sliawwal, A. H. 1209 (A. D. 1795,

April 25).

No. 1345, ff. 45
b
-55", 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size,

7z in. by 4t in -

1383

Baharistan (^Lt^Ljj).
Jami's spring-garden, in eight raudas, a collection of

moral anecdotes in prose and verse, in imitation oi

Sa'di's Gulistan, with an anthology of Persian poets in

the seventh raudah (see a copy of it in No. 1309 above),

composed A.H. 892 (A. D. 1487), and beginning :

Jl \

Another title of it is :

date of composition

jW^I *^jj ',
the

appears on fol. 74
b

first line
; comp. on this work. Bodleian Cat., No. 894

27; No. 895, 27; No. 896, 19; and Nos. 962-964
Rieu ii. p. 755 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, pp. 882, 883

and 885; G. Fliigel i. p. 574, and iii. p. 542 ;
J. Aumer

p. 52; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 260, 261, and 293
and Grangeret de Lagrange, in Journal Asiat., torn, v

(1825), pp. 257-267. Parts of it have been publisher

in the
' Wiener .Anthologie,' in Wilken's ' Chresto

mathie,' p. 172 sq.,
and in Spiegel's

' Chrestomathia

Persica,' Leipzig, 1846, pp. 1-23; extracts in Germai

translation are found in Tholuck's
'

Bluthensammlung,

p. 301 sq. ;
the full Persian text, with German trans

lation, by Schlechta-WsFehrd, appeared, 1846, in

Vienna; a literal English translation of the whole

work was published by the Kama Shastra Society,

Benares, 1887; an English version of the sixth

raudah, under the title,
' Persian Wit and Humour,'

>y C. E. Wilson (see
Triibner's Record, Nos. 187-190,

). 68b
).

Eastern editions : Lucknow (without date) ;

Constantinople, A.H. 1252 (with the Turkish commen-

tary of Shakir Efendi) and A.H. 1295. The Turkish

commentary of Sham'i on the Baharistan has been

noticed in Rieu ii. p. 755
b

,
and Turkish Cat., p. 159;

W. Pertsch, p. 107, and Berlin Cat., p. 883 ;
G. Fliigel

i. p. 574, and J. Aumer, p. 52 ;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.

Bat. i. p. 357-
The present copy is dated A.H. 1007 (as it seems)=

A.D. 1598, 1599. At the end, on ff. 74
b-75b a kasidah

is added, beginning : J^>\ eU- ^ j\ j

f'
No. 1474, ff. 1-75, H. 15 ;

Nasta'lik ;
illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 6J in. by 3f in.

1384

Another copy of the same.

Dated the 26th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1081 (A.D.

1670, Nov. 10), at Akbarabad, by Muhammad Amiu

alhusaini of Kandahar. Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2486, ff. 1-91, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, SJ in. by 5 in.

1385
The same.

Dated in the month Shawwal, A.H. 1098 (A.D. 1687,

Aug.-Sept.), by Muhammad Husain bin Mihr 'All.

No. 74, ff. 92, 11. 14 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in. by 4! in.

1386
The tame.

A modern, undated copy, excellently written, which

was originally in the possession of Mr. Henry George

Keene (1803), and bought of him (together with

Juwaini's Nigaristan, bound together with this MS.,

see No. 756 above), for four guineas, by
Mr. Adam

Clarke, 1817. It was received into the library, April

10. 1877.

No. 3183, ff. i -6 1, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

1 1| in. by 6-J-
in.

1387

Ruka'at-i-Jami (^W v^L";)-

Jami's standard-letters and specimens of refined

prose-writings, beginning :

~jj MLJQ| j^* JL

Bodleian Cat., No. 894, 35 ;
No. 895, 35 ;

No. 896, 20 ;

and No. 965 ;
G. Fliigel i. pp. 264 and 265, and 111.

p. 542 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 371, No. 7.

These letters have been edited in the
'

Selections for the

Use of the Students of the Persian Class,' vol. vi,

Calcutta, 1811. This collection also bears the title of

^U. uy\_LiJ_., ^U- *LtJl, and sometimes JoL^I ^\^.

Tlie' present copy, which contains a great number of

interlinear glosses and paraphrases, is dated the I2th

of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1039 (A.D. 1630, June 23).

No. 1691, ff. 1 21, 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in. by 4! in.
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1388

A slightly defective copy of the same.

This copy begins abruptly with the last words of the

introduction : j-Lj ^jj ^ joLi x.T ijb . . .

^JI^JoU*
.j

, corresponding to fol. 2", 1. 4 in the pre-

ceding copy.

Dated the 24th of Jumada-alawwal in the 48th year
of 'Alamgir's reign (=A.H. 1116, A.D. 1704, Sept. 24),

by 'Abd-alnabi ibn Shaikh Ibrahim bin Muhammad
Murad. Some pages slightly injured.

No. 497, ff. 85, 11. 14-15 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8 in. by

1389

A still more defective copy of the same.

This copy is defective both at the beginning and end;
it opens abruptly, just five words before the beginning
of the preceding copy : SjU v_~Jy } Jui t

*J* *u**. . . .

Jl Jw*l. and breaks off on fol. 82 b . The exact words,

with which this copy ends, cannot be traced1 in the two

preceding copies, as the arrangement of letters differs

in some points, but fol. 82a
, 1. 8, corresponds to fol. 78a,

1. 3 in the preceding copy. Many pages are slightly

injured. The proper order of the leaves is : ff. 1-15,
17-20, 16, 21-82

;
there are besides lacunas after

ff. 6 and 15. Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2484, ff. 1-82, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in. by 4| in.

Poets who died between A.H. 900 and 1000.

1390

Bagh-i-Iram (pi pL>).

The garden of Iram, or the story of Bahrain and
Bihruz, an epic poem by Mauliina Kamal-aldin Banna'!
of Harat, who was killed in the massacre of Shah Ifma'il

at Samarkand, A.H. 918 (A.D. 1512, 1513); comp. on
the poet's life and works Bodleian Cat., No. 987 ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 372; A. F. Mehren, p. 41;
Notices et Extraits iv. p. 289; see also Haft Iklim,
No. 635 (col. 424 in this

Cat.)j Safinah, No. 35 (col.

213 in the Bodleian Cat.); Atashkada, No. 291 (ib.
col. 273), etc. The poem is usually styledj.^ .

f.\ r^>

(see also Rieu i. p. 35 1
1

');
but the genuine title appears

here, on fol. 33*, 1. 6 :

(the word JLjj being an apparent misspelling for s^Lp,
as the Bodleian copy has); in^his lyrical poems Banna'i
used Hall as takhallus (see Atashkiida and Sprenger,
loc. cit.). Beginning of the poem, on fol. i b :

(an initial bait which has been closely imitated by
Hilali in his IjJj .Li, see further below, Nos. 1426-
1429); on fol. i a

, the author is called by mistake

Thana'i instead of Banr.a'i. The right order of ff. 262-

265 is: 262, 264, 263, 265.

No. 273, ff. 369, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Naota'llk ; collated

throughout ; size, s
; in. by 4! in.

1391

A fragment of the fame.

This fragment of the ^ cb, which is by mistake

inserted in a copy of three mathnawis by Sana'! (see

No. 915 above), comprises fol. 93'', 1. 6, to fol. 1 16*, 1. 2

of the preceding copy.

First bait :

L> J L- * lii Lr -a

Last bait :

ITow the mistake of this insertion came about is

easily explained. On fol. i a of the present MS. the

name of Sana'i appears as Thana'i, and as the same
error is sometimes committed with regard to the author

of the
*j\

db (see the preceding copy), the transcriber

of this copy must have assumed that all the various

extracts collected in this volume belonged to one and
the same poet.

Dated A.H. 1061 (A.D. 1651).

No. 1991, ff. 316-331", 2 coll., each II. 19 ; Nast-Vllk ; size,

9i in. by 4f in.

1392

Ghazaliyyat-i-Fighani
Ghazals by Baba Fighaui of Shiraz, who had origin-

ally the takhallus of Sakkaki, and died in Khurasan
A.H. 922 or 925 (A.D. 1516 or 1519); the former
date is found in the Lubb-altawarikh, the latter

in Sam Mirza (se.e Notices et Extraits iv. p. 305),
the Haft Iklim, No. 212 (col. 394 in this Cat.),
the Butkhana, No. 38 (col. 200 in the Bodleian Cat.),
etc. ; comp. also Bodleian Cat., Nos. 992994 ; Bieu
ii. p. 651; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 886 and 887;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 21, No. 176, and pp. 403-494 ;

Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 384 ;
Cat. Codd. Or.

Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 122; J. Aumer, p. 34 ; Bland, Century
of Persian Ghazals, No. 9. Wrong dates of his death
are A.H. 911 (A.D. 1505, 1506) in Safinah, No. 3 (col.
212 in the Bodleian Cat.), and A.H. 915 (A.D. 1509,

1510) in the Kliuliisat-alafkar, No. 198 (ib. col. 309).
He was a court-poet of Sultan Ya'kub; compare on his

poetical style and the great number of imitators he

found, the Maklizan-alghara'ib, No. 1869 (col. 359 in

the Bodleian Cat.). The ghazals are arranged alpha-

betically and begin :

/jLiJ tjj Jic

Dated A. H. 1051 (A.D. 1641, 1642).

No. 1945, margin-column, ff. I29
h
-i64", 11. 32-36; carelea*

Nasta'llk.

302
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1393

Diwan-i-Asafi
(.^a-al ^l^jj).

The lyrical poems of Khwajah Asafi, the son of

Mukim-aldin Ni'mat-allah of Kuhistan, who was a

pupil of Jami, friend of Mir "Alishir, and flourished

under Sultan Husaia Mirza
;
he died, according to the

best authorities, A.H. 923 (A.D. 1517), at Harat, see

Haft Iklini, No. 832 (col. 438 in this Cat.), and Safinah,

No. 34 (col. 213 in the Bodleian Cat.); other dates of

his death are A.H. 920 (A. D. 1514), see Ataslikada,

No. 289 (col. 272 in the Bodleian Cat.), and A.H. 928

(A. D. 1522), see the Khulasat-alafkar, No. 22 (ib. col.

303), and the Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 61 (ib. col. 318);

coinp. also Bodleian Cat., Nos. 990 and 991; Eieu ii.

p. 651 sq. ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 20, 71, and 310;

G. Fliigel i. p. 577 ;
W. Pertsch, p. 74, and Berlin Cat.,

pp. 893 and 894 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographcs,

p. 385; A. F. Mehren, p. 41; J. Aumer, |>. 34. This

copy contains chiefly ghazals in alphabetical order, with

a few kit'as and ruba'is at the end; and although

undated, it must take precedence over the following

copies, as it is larger than those and has a number of

various readings and glosses on the margin. Beginning
of the first ghazal :

No. 3381, olim 13. J. 11, ff. 86, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik;

size, 8} in. by $J in.

1394
Another copy of the same.

This collection of Asafi's lyrical poems is somewhat
smaller than the preceding one, and not so well written;
it is dated the i6th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1157 (the

26th year of Muhammadshah's reign) = A. D. 1744,

July 27, at Shahjahanabad. Beginning the same as in

the preceding copy.

No. 2093, ff. 263-318, 2 coll., each 11. 10-14, an(^ besides one
or two diagonal lines in every page, each containing two baits;

Shikasta; size, 8 Jin. by sin.

1395
The same.

This copy, not dated, contains, like the two preceding
ones, at the end of the ghazals a few kit'as, but only
one ruba'i ; the remaining ruba'is are missing. Begin-
ning as usual. A very large number of glosses on the

margin of the first fifty-two leaves.

No. 8374, olim 13. J. 10, ff. 78, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large
Nasta'lik

; size, S| by 6 in.

1396
The same.

This copy contains the ghazals only, with the usual

beginning. A few various readings and short glosses
on the margin of the first leaves.

No date.

No. 8461, olim 13. J. 12, ff. 75, 2 coll., each 11. 10-18, written
in unequal Nasta'Uk by at least three different hands

; size,

71 i- ty 4f in -

1397
The same.

A shorter collection of Asafi's ghazals, dated A.H.

1051 (A. D. 1641, 1642). Beginning as usual.

No. 1945, margin-column, ff. i8i"-2o6 1

', 11. 28-36, and 3

centre-columns on ff. 2O4
b and 205", each 11. 17; careless Nas-

ta'lik ; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

Hatifi (Nos. 1398-1416).

1398

Laila u ITajnun (<jj-^
The loves of Laila and Majnun, an epic poem by

Maulana 'Abdallah Hatifi of Jam, Jami's nephew, who
died A.H. 927 (A.D. 1521), according to the ta'rikhs

^1 Q
J. c\ i. and

uj/cli *--"> quoted in the Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 3036 (col. 393 in the Bodleian Library),
which may serve as corrective for the slight error in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 87, 11. 22 and 23. This math-

nawi is the first of his projected Khamsah, of which,

however, only four poems are extant, viz. the present

one, the s~L>
;j :' (Nos. 1410-1416 below), the e^j_a

jfa
- * and

j,~'-* j eH/i!
'

(
or

cH/*"* J Jj *-) ',
see Haft

Iklim, No. 671 (col. 427 in this Cat.); Safinah, No. 45

(col. 213 in the Bodleian Cat.); Ataslikada, No. 158

(ib. col. 267); Khulasat-alkalam, No. 76 (ib. col. 301),
etc.

; comp. on Hatifi and his poems, Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 996-1016 ;
Kieu ii. p. 652 sq. ;

W. Pertsch, p. 107,
and Berlin Cat., pp. 888-893; A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 421 sq. ; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 143; G. Fliigel
i. pp. 581 and 582 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii.

p. 121, etc. This poem was edited by Sir W. Jones,

Calcutta, 1788; lithographed, Luckiiow, A.H. 1279

(A.D. 1862).

Beginning :

u 5y
Dated the i6th of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1078 (A.D.

1667, Oct. 5).

No. 1446, ff. 69, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 9} in. by

1399

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Dated by Sayyid Faid-allah ilm Sayyid 'Itab-allah

ibn Sayyid 'Azmat-allah Nahrwani (^ylj^) the I3th
of Dhu-alhijjah. A.H. 1108 (A.D. 1697, July 3).

This copy belonged formerly to Sir Barry Close.

No. 1465, ff. 2i b
-lo2, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size,

6f in. by 4^ in.

1400
The same.

This very good copy was finished the 25th of Rama-
dan in the forty-eighth year of 'Alamgir's reign (A. H.

in6= A. D. 1705, Jan. 21).

No. 1066, ff. 79, 2 coll., each U. 13 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in.

by 5^ in.
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1401
The same.

Dated the 2nd of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1193 (A. D.

1779, Nov. u).

No. 3083, ff. 49-118, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, 7! in.

by si in.

1402
The same.

Modern copy, dated the 6th of Muharram, A.H. 1210

(A.D. 1795, July 23).

No. 1722, ff. 82, 2 coll., each 11. 13; large Nasta'llk; size,

8$ in. by 4^ in.

1403
The same.

Another modern copy, dated by Munshi Muhammad
Hanif the 2istof Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1221 (A. D. 1807,
Feb. 28, or March i), ami acquired by Sir Barry Close,

the 1 4th of May, 1813. The poem, which begins onfol.5
b

in the usual way, is here preceded by a prose-preface on

Hatifi's life and works, beginning, on fol. i b :

.jOJLa iL

(j+-*.J]\ J^C iL
jlj fA\)i* j 4)1 XfJS |_fC_<Aj ,c<>\-=?

~fi^ j ^ j* c~~^U..

No. 1076, ff. 102, 2 coll., each II. u; large Nasta'llk; two
illuminated frontispieces on ff. i

b and 5
b

; gift ornaments on ff. i
b
,

3", 5
b
,
and 6*

; size, 8| in. by 6| in.

1404
The same.

A third modern copy, written by the same Munshi
Muhammad Hanif, and dated the 22nd of Sha'ban,
A.H. 1222 (correctly 1223, as the Christian date

1808, Oct. 15, proves). The poem, which begins on
fol. 7

b
,

is preceded, (a) on fol. i
b

sq., by a part of

the usual preface of Jami's ij|jl c*i-a (see Nos. 1317
and 1318 in this Cat.), on the metres of his seven

mathnawis, beginning here :

.yUj. lir ^pl .x^e

i.ir.tl &J

-1 <_A..j>
js?- ci>Ua.lj- j\ ^1 ^jj j (the last

words quoted here correspond to p. 216, last line, and

p. 2 1 7, first line, in Rosen, Persian MSS.; the end of the

text, in the present copy, to p. 21 7, 1. 3 ab infra in the

same Cat.). (6) On fol. 3
b

sq., by the same prose-

preface as in the preceding copy, beginning:

No. 561, ff. 91, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; large and distinct Nas-
ta'lik

; splendid eastern binding ; size, 12$ in. by 7|in.

1405
The same.

Another copy of Hatifi's Laila. u Majnun, without

a date (only the 1 5th of Sha'ban is mentioned in the

colophon).

No. 1173, ff. 79, 2 coll., each 11. 13; large Nasta'llk ; size,

8f in. by 4! in.

1406
The same.

No date. Sir Barry Close acquired this copy the
1 4th of May, 1813.

No. 1061, ff. 97, 2 coll., each 11. 11; Nasta'llk, apparently
written by two different hands, a careful one, and a more care-
less one

; size, 7$ in. by 4 in.

1407
The same.

No date (only the 24th of Safar is mentioned in the

colophon).

Quite modern copy.

No. 2752, ff. 55, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'llk; size, gin.
by 6 in.

1408
A defective copy of the same.

There are two lacunas in this copy, the first after

fol. i, comprising fol. 2a
,

1. 4, to fol. 3", 1. 2 in No. 561
(1404 in this Cat.); the second after fol. 7, comprising
fol. I4

b
,

1. 4, to fol. I5
b

,
1. i in the same copy; there are

besides four baits missing at the end; the last verse

here corresponds to fol. 9O
b

,
1. 4 ab infra in No. 561.

No. 2843, ff. 84, 2 coll., each 11. 12
; Nasta'llk; size,

by 3} in.

in.

1409
A fragment of the same.

This fragment, beginning with the usual initial bait,

comprises fol. i b to fol. 9", last line; fol. 9
b

,
last line, to

fol. ioa
,

1. 8; fol. 9
b

, 1. i, to fol. 9
b

,
lin. penult; fol. ioa ,

1. 9, to fol. 34
a

,
lin. penult. ; and fol. 34

b
, 1. 6, to fol. 37,

1. 8, in No. 561 (1404 in this Cat.). It was copied in

or after A. H. 1103 (A. D. 1691, 1692).

No. 3106, margin-column, ff. i-28b, 9-13 baits in a page;
Shikasta.

1410

Timurnama
(>...!. ;>,,,

.

<).

Hatifi's famous mathnawi on the warlike exploits of

Timur, an imitation of Nizami's Iskandarnama, styled

s-tUj . ; 5 (or rather, to suit the metre, s-U^j), also

sometimes
(Sjj-^ LAj^ik (see Haft Iklim, No. 6.71),

or
^jb:

<
LsU^ik (see Zeitschrift der D. M. G. xiii.

p. 340, No. 252, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 891,
No. 908 and note 2), or simply j-.lj

/
ib (see H. Khalfa

iv. p. 176, No. 8017, and fol. i a in the present copy,

probably on account of the verse in the khatimah of the

poem itself, fol. ii5b ,
1. 9, s^ ^ .^iib LtL^ik,

where

the s-.lj^ik, however, clearly refers to Sharaf-aldin 'Ali

Yazdi's well-known history of that title, Nos. 173-187
in this Cat.), or even, with an allusion to Nizami's

poem, i$j).+ ; ? t-U^J^SL,! (so in the Raudat-alsafa, see

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 892, note 2) ; see, besides the

general references given above in No. 1398, H. Khalfa

ii. p. 489, No. 3820; and iv. p. 176, No. 8017; Cat.

des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 381 ; and J. Aumer, p. 34 ;

the Hamburg collection also contains several excellent
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copies of this mathnawi ; and there is one copy in the

Library of the D. M. G. (Pers. 23). Lithographed in

Lucknow, 1869, under the title of
^iiLa L

Beginning :

^ " ^ - ** ^* "

This oldest copy of all extant was finished in the

very year of Hatifi's death, viz. A. H. 927, the isth of

Shawwal (A. D. 1521, Sept. 1 8), by Kamal Nishapuri
Nurbakhshi. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2568, ff. 117, 2 coll., each 11. 13: excellent Nasta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

1411

Another copy of the same.

Beginning :

JT? ^ jl
sli b sJ J^LJ _

j^i.

Dated A. H. 999 (A. D. 1590, 1591) by 'Arab Muham-
mad bin Muhammad tarsunt alsamarkandi.

No. 233, if. 133, 2 coll., each II. 15; excellent Nasta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece, the first two pages splendidly adorned;
size, 9 in. by 5j in.

1412
The same.

This copy is dated at Ahmadabad the 1 8th of Sha'ban,

A.H. 1027 (irL ^1 jl^.1
L.

^y..
. .:, IA

ij\j (jjlj-.,

i.e. the I3th solar year of Jahangir's reign)=A.D. 1618,

Aug. 10. "Worm-eaten. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2838, ff. 150, 2 coll., each 11. 16; small, but distinct
Nasta'lik ; size, 7| in. by 4^ in.

1413
The same.

Another, extremely injured, copy of the same, dated
in the colophon (which, however, is written by another

hand) the first of Kabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1038 (A.D. 1628,
Oct. 29). Many pages are torn, others less damaged;
blanks on ff. s8b , I58

b
,
and i6i b.

No. 2766, ff. 167, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 9 in.

ty Si 'n-

1414
The same.

No date ; the last pages injured.

No. 234, ff. 144, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 9 in. by 5$ in.

1415
The same.

No date. The transcriber was Muhammad alkiwam
alkatib of Shiraz. The first page is rather injured.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2140, margin-column, ff. 2b-i95
b
, 11. 18 (9 baits) ;

clear
and distinct Nasta'lik.

1416
The same.

This copy, undated like the two preceding ones,
lacks some baits at the end ; a comparison, moreover,

with No. 2568 (1410 in this Cat.) shows, that the last

sixteen verses appearing here, are quite different from
those in that copy ; the last bait, that is the same in
both copies, is

on fol. 185, 1. 6 in the present copy, and on fol. n6b
,

I. 6 in No. 2568.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2293, ff. 185, 2 coll., each 11. n; clear and distinct
Nasta'lik

; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

1417

Futuh-alharamain

A poetical description of the two holy cities, Makkah
and Madiuah, and of the observances during the pil-

grimage, by Muhyi Lari, one of the pupils of the learned
Dawani (who died A.H. 908 = A.D. 1502, 1503, see

Haft Iklim, No. 167, col. 390 in this Cat.). A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 451, ascribes this poem wrongly to Jami (see
on the origin of this mistake Eieu ii. p. 655), and the
same has been done on fol. i a of No. 887 (1420 in
this Cat.). According to the Vienna copy (G. Fliigel
ii. p. 122) it was composed A.H. 911 (A.D. 1505, 1506);
the poet died A.H. 933 (A.D. 1526, 1527); see Haft

Iklim, No. 268 (col. 398 in this Cat.), and H. Khalfa
iv. p. 385, No. 8922 ; comp. also for further details on

Muhyi and his work, Eieu ii. p. 655; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., pp. 260 and 261; Wiener Jahrbiicher,
vol. 71, Anzeigeblatt, p. 49, and Schefer, Sefer Nameh,
Paris, 1881, Introd., pp. 57 and 58. It has been litho-

graphed at Lucknow, A.H. 1292.

Beginning :

j \> <J
J **

The author's name, Muhyi, appears on fol. 3
b

, 1. 2.

In an entry, on fol. i a
,
this poem is incorrectly styled

111 eJL,Li-. It is dated the loth of Sha'ban, A.H.

1006 (A.D. 1598, March 18), at Makkah, by Imam KnlJ
Kandari (Kunduzi ?) bin Daulatkudam

; it was bought
of Sayyid Husain at Milapur the i ith of Rabi'-alawwal,
A.H. 1187 (A.D. 1773, June 2). College of Fort William,

1825.

No. 2344, ff. 41, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nnsta'lik, ff. 1-4
supplied by a more modern hand on white paper ; many leaves
of the oliler part greatly injured, half of fol. 5 being torn away
besides; illustrations on ff. 2Ob

, 22*, 23", 24", 24*, 26", 26*", 27*",

28", 31", 32', 34", 36
b
, 39*, 39^, 4o

b
, and 41"; size, ;| in.

by 4! in.

1418

Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy; the

poem concludes on fol. 56
b

,
and is followed,on ff. 57

b
~7 3

b
,

by the same anonymous prose-treatise on the holy

places of Makkah, which is noticed in No. 426 of the

Bodleian Cat., beginning here : J_- ;_; 411!
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Jl Joljo cj^i jl J.J UIl. Both the poem and the

prose-treatise are written A.H. 1070 (A. D. 1659, 1660)

by Nur Muhammad, the author of a liiU. u*^ JL^L>

(see No. 1273 in this Cat.), who may be himself perhaps
the compiler of the latter.

No. 208, if. 1-73, 11. 12 (3 coll. on ff. 1-56); Nasta'llk ;

illuminated frontispiece; illustrations on ff. 24", 24'', 27", 27
b
,

3'*. 32*, 33'. 33", 38*. 39
b

. 42
b

. 48"> 5'". 53*. 53
b
. 55\and 55

b
:

fol. 54
b

left blank ; many pages damped with wet
; size, 9$ in.

by 5] in.

1419
The same.

This very clear and distinct copy is dated the loth

of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1185 (A. D. 1771, Sept. 20).

Beginning as in the preceding copies. College of

Fort William, 1825.

No. 2251, tf. 36, 2 coll., each 11. 73; distinct Nasta'llk;

illuminated frontispiece; illustrations on It. 1 1
b
, 13*, I3

b
, I4

b
, ig

11

,

i6b, I7
b

, 18", 20b
, 22%

size, bjin. by g{ in.

24
b

, , 34-, 35", and 35"-;

1420
The same.

This copy is wrongly styled, on fol. i
a

,

^U. >_ . : .n T (see No. 1417 above); but on fol. i
b

the proper statement appears, U!^. (j f̂*J\ ^-^- ^\^5

(_^s^. The beginning is different here from that in

the preceding copies, the first bait runs thus :

(corresponding to the initial bait in the Berlin copy,
and to the twenty-second verse in the preceding copy,
No. 2251, fol. 2b

, 1. i). The author's name appears
here, on ff. 4", 1. 12, 43"*, 1. 4, and 54", 1. 3.

No date.

No. 887, ff. 55, 2 coll., each 11. 14; clear Nasta'llk; illustra-

tions on ff. 14', 25
b
, 27", 27", 32", 36, 38", 39

b
, 46", 49", 51', 5i

b
,

5 2 *. 54
b

55* J 5* i

1421

Nazm-aldurar
_

A didactic mathnawi, illustrating, like Sana'i's Hadi-

kah, Sa'di's Bustan, and similar poems, various moral

and religious maxims, interspersed with short tales, by
a poet with the name of Muwali (see, for instance, fol.

47
b

,
1. 10, fol. 48, lin. penult., fol. 122, 1. 6, etc.).

According to the ta'rikh at the end, on fol. 123", o
i\j

ijf,
. \\

(jju-j,
it was composed A.H. 936 (A.D.

'5 2 9 '53); -it is dedicated to Shah Tahmasp, see fol.

48b,
1. 8, and fol. I22 b

,
1. 2. The author is probably

identical with Muwali Tuni, who died, according to

Taki Kashi (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 45, No. 649), A.H.

949 or 959 (
A - D - '542^ 1543. or I 55 2

) J *ne same Poet
is mentioned in Haft Iklim, No. 817 (col. 437 in this

Cat). Another Muwali, viz. Muwali Lari, a great
admirer of Hafiz, is quoted Haft Iklim, No. 269 (col.

398 in this Cat.); Safinah, No. 31 (col. 213 in the

Bodleian Cat.), and Ataslikada, No. 693 (ib. col. 285,
where he is said to have been called Khurasankhan) ;

a third Muwali or rather Muwwali, a Turkman under
Shah 'Abbas II, is quoted in W. Pertsch, Turkish Cat,
No. 168, and Berlin Cut, p. 701 (No. 41).

This copy, the only one hitherto known, is unfortu-

nately defective both in the beginning and in the

middle. It opens abruptly with this bait:

sl^Tjj ^i. a; JU j->y* W j A-rf Jjo^lXJ ,-jjl

(there seems to be one page missing).

A lacuna of two leaves, besides, after fol. 90.

The title of the work appears on fol. 47
b

,
1. 1 1 :

-* w ii *_j ^ n~* n-^' ^ V* *

Dated by Cand Muhammad bin Jamal Muhammad
Nausari, the 22nd of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1030 (?)

(A. D. 1621, April 14), comp. No. 1297 in tliis Cat.

No. 2108, ff. 46-123, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk; size,

7t in - by 4l '1-

1422

Mirat-alhaka'ik

The mirror of truth, another short didactic poem in

the form of a kasidah, by the same Muwali, beginning :

f
1-^ (/ to**.' 1) c

The title occurs in the last bait but one, on fol. 128" :

^

Dated by the same transcriber, on the same day in

the same year, as the
preceding^jJl

Joj , and concluded

by a few baits from the copyist's pen.

No. 2108, ff. I23
b-ia8a, 11. 13; Nasta'llk; size, 7j in. by 4$ in.

Hilftll (Nos. 1423-1431).

1423

Diwan-i-Hilali (J5U &])>*).

Lyrical poems of Maulana Badr-aldin Hilali of Asta-

rabad, who was put to death by order of 'Abdallahkhau

(so iu the Atasbkada and Sprenger, correctly 'Ubaid-

allahkhan) Uzbeg at Harat, A.H. 939 (A.D. 1532, 1533);
this date is given by the poet's intimate friend Sam
Mirza, and in the Ataslikada, No. 81 (col. 265 in the

Bodleian Cat.), comp. also Haft Iklim, No. 1170 (col.

466 in this Cat.). Almost all the other tadhkiras

fix Hilali's death in A.H. 936 (A.D. 1529, 1530);
see, for instance, Safinah, No. 60 (col. 213 in the

Bodleian Cat); Khazana-i-'amirah, No. 131 (ib. col.

260); Khulasat-alkalam, No. 77 (ib. col. 301), etc.;

and comp. Kosen, Persian MSS., p. 126, 1. 4 ab infra.

Other copies are described in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1019-
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1021; Iliou ii. p. 656; A. Sprenger, Cutal., p. 426;
\V. Pert seh, Berlin Cut., |i|i. 147, No. 3, and 701, No. 38 ;

'' ' '"' ' ' PI
1 - MM. :~7'

s
. '""I r>7

(
;

' Aiimer, |>. .[-,.

Lithographed, Lucknow, A.II. 1263 niul 1281
;
Cawn-

pore, A. H. 1281.

Ililiili's diwiin Connies of rha/als. arranged alpha-
l't

ii'iilly, and a few kit'as and niliaiH lit tho end.

Beginning of the ghay-ulu, on fol. i'
1

:

Beginning of thu Kii'.i . on fol. 91'' :

No date.

No. 1198, II 94, 3 coll., each 11. 13; Nuxtn'ltk
; ahv, x\ in.

by 4J In.

1424
Another copy of the same.

'I'liis copy, considerably smaller tlinn tho preceding

one, :il; ii contains alphabetic*] gha/als, witli a few kit.'as

:ni(l rnlm'is at the end
;
the latter, however, arc incom

plete. Beginning the same : Jl

NONO data,

No. I us'.!, II. (>.;. . mil., curb II. 13 ; NMta'ltk, the first page
.iup|ilii'cl Inter; ni/.i

1

, 8J in. by 4} in.

1425
The same.

Tills copy, ilill unaller than the preceding one, is

ilel'ei -live at the beginning. Jt opens with the following

gha/nl, rhyming in I :

* \\ iJ

^Jai
Ux

L
(jj,b y$

b vi-l
fji^.

j
jj

Tin' M'i'onil oli : ,/,il corresponds to fol.
.f'

1

.
'

.!
ab infra

in tlir preci'iliuo copy.

After the iilpliubeticnl gha/als there follow, on IV. 107"-
i 10", three kit'iis and a series of ruba'Ss. Bibliothwu

l-eydeniana.

No. 2834, ff. 63-110, 3 coll., each 11. u; Nmta'llk
; xize,

6| in. by 4 In.

1426

Shall n (!:!.
(ljJ_, Li).

King and beggur, also styled (jlj.jj* ) Li, king and

dervish, a mystical mathnawi by the same Ilil.-ili,

beginning ;

II has been triinsljited into ( Jerman verse b\ II. Klhe

(Morgenliindische Stmlien, heip/ig, 1870, pp. 197-
282); SCO al:-o Kthe,

'
I 'ebcr peisiM-lir Ti-ii/oiieil,' ill

'Abhamlllingon den filnl'ten internalionalen Orientn-

listc'ii CongresscK,' lierlin, 1882, vol. ii. pp. 130-135.
Other copies are described in liodleian Cat.. \o: 1022-

1025 ; liieu ii. p. 656 ;
W. Pcrtsch, I'.erlin (!at., pp. 36,

No. i; 711, No. 6, lllld 895 ;
a fragment of the same

poem, ib.
]>. 2, No. 6; A. Bprenger, Catal., p. 427;

Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Hut. ii. p. 122; Cat. des MSS.
et Xylographes, p. 389; .). Aumer, p. 35.

This copy is dated the joth of M nhai ram. A.II. 1030

(A.D. 1626, Oct. ii); some extracts from Persian

poets on the fly-leaves.

No. 2092, ff. 53, i coll., each 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk
;
a little worn,

eaton
; aizo, 7 J

in. by 4 / ia.

1427

Another copy of the same.

Picginning :

According to the colophon in the matn of this copv

(see No. 743 in this Cat.), tho copy was made in

Jumaila I, A. ii. 1069 (A.D. 1659, Jan., Feb.).

No. 8490, ollin 8. J. t6, margin-column, ff. n^-a.v/', 11. 31.

1428
The MUM.
No dale.

Beginning :

No. 10711, tl'. 44, J roll., ciu'li 11. 1.5 if), with an occasional

iii:iivin roliiinn on xcvi'ml |nif,'i's; Nimtii'Hk, wriUcii I'V iliHrrcnl.

the tirst luavoa in a very cnrultnui way; size, 7J in.

by 4 in.

1429
A slightly defective copy of the sinnr.

This copy which, according to a noto on fol. I", was

linislied the 4th of jMulmiTaii], A.M. ii.}S (A. n. 173.-,.

May 27), is u little inconi]ilete ut the end; the lust

bait iippcaniio; here MXTWpOBdl to fol. 52
b

,
1. IO, in

No. 2092 (1426 in this Cut.).

No. 1191, ff. 46, 1 coll., eftoh 11. 13-18; NnHtn'lik, wiill.n

by two ilitl'<-ri'iit. )inniln (on II'. 1-21 mill ^2-46 respectively) ;

size, Kj in. by 4$ in.

1430
SilVit-nlTiBliiklu

(

Another iiiathiuiwi of ethicul contents, styled 'the.

(|iia lilies of lovers,' by the same Ilihili; as the date <>l

u copy of this poem, noticed in A. Sprenijer, Catal..

p. 427, ])rov(w, it iniiHt have lieon composed lieloi-e

A.ll. i)l,i (A. U. If)O7, 1508); com p. besides. I'.odleiaii

Cat., No. 1026; \V. 1'c ilseh, Berlin Cut., pp. 04, NO.Q, c,

nnd 895; (!. Klii^el i. p. r,8o; Cat. den MSS. et Xylo-
v-ra plies, p. 390.

JU*
l>ated hy Zain-uldin 'All, the ijjth of liainadaii,

A. u. <>77 (A.D. 1570, I'Vb. 21). Kol. 40 is left blunk.

No. V!8'.), II". 55, 2 coll., each 11. u; clear anil iliKtinrt. Nas-

ta'llk
;

illiiininati'il liontipii'ci- ; size, H| in. by 4j in.
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1431

Another copy of the, name.

Beginning ai in the preceding copy. No date. As
title appears, on fnl. i'>, i

'~j
,

. *
y\jJ3,

ill tllC colophon
...111 i , J , J

, \

>-"^-**' \--l ' Cy ^~* rf 6-J fr.->j fcj-'*** ,

No. 122D, If. f f>. i cull., onoh 11. 1 1 ; distinct Nnstn'llk ; iilie,

"'. in. by 48 in.

1432

KnlliyyAt-i-Alili Shira/.i ((Sj]^ JUI ual^K).

An extremely valllahle MS., the <>ri</iiint </>// nf the

poetical works of Manlana Alili of Shira/, who died in

his native tnwn. A. II. 042 (A.I). If,.?r,, lf>3<>), written

liy (he |ioet himself for his patron Sultan Isnm'd Safawi,

A. ii. 0/0 (A. 11. 1514), sen the colophon :

^-JUll t^S Jui

L *.j
j c/ir

5- *^
u*i

mid 11 second one of

the same enn I en I son I he margin. Alili Shini/i must not
he confounded with Alili Ti'irani, a pupil nf .l.imi, who
died A. II. ()OJ (A.I). 1496, 1497), see Salinah, No. 4

(cnl. _M2 in the llndleian Cat.), or Alili K hnrasani, who
died A. II. ii ; | (A.I). 1527, 1528). see A. Spreliger,
< 'atal., pp. ;

I i) and 320, or Alili nf ir.m. whn llnni i he.l

under Tahm;is|i, see Salinah, No. 75 (col. 214 ill the

I'.odleian Cat.). ( >n Alili Shira/.i and copies of his

pnein: enmp. I'.ndleian Cat., Nos. 1027 and 1028,11111!

col. 7<H) ; liien ii.
|i. or, 7 si|.; A. S|ireiiLTer, ('.ild..

p. 320 S([. ; Q. Klifgel i. pp. .^85-^,87 ; Cat. des MSS.
ot Xyl(>!,'ra|)hcs, p. 31)1 ; \V. I'crtsch, Herlin Cat., p. 57

(No. 2); Illand, Century of I'ersian (Ihn/.als, No. 7;
and Krdmatm in/eitschrift dec I >. M.(..\v. pp. 775-785;
ee also Haft Iklilll, No. 213 (col. 394 ill this Cat.),

and Atashkada, No. 644 (col. 284 ill the I'.odleian

Cat.), the only tadhkirah which gives a wrong dale

tor the poet's death, vi/.. A.M. 933 (A.I). 1526, 1527).
The pnvenf antnoraph contains :

1 . < 't'lUrf-columns :

1. KnsA.'id-i-nuiRnu
1

(cjj-a-. jJLaJi), thre(! highly

artificial kasidas in honour of .Mir_ 'Alishir, Sultan

Isma'il Safawi, and Sultan Ya'kuh Ak-koyunli'i (who
died \ ii. Son A. 1). 1491), or rather, a.. Lien states,

Ya'kuli's I. rolher. Yfisiifsha.li, respectively; they arc

very close imitations of the artificial kasidah of Salman
ol Sawa, deserihcd in detail ill No. 1241 llhnvc; see

lor a full cNplaiialiiin nf I he manner of tailslnli, prae
tl:ed in these three La id.i;, llndleiall Cat., Coll. 6f,2

anil 653. Kach of (he three kasidas is preceded liy

a dihaea in pn. ( .

I '."inning of the first dihaea, nn fnl. j'
1

: 4),

cnW* j\ u-W-

/inning of the first kasidah
(^Jjl

'

on fol.

^ -* '^ V
^r^,

w
in the I'.odleian copies) ^> _A^ ej-!^*- ri J :

'.-i . , -

^bj aLi-. (again o^-j^J

of the second dihnca (the third in the

I'.odleian copies), nil fol. I ij" :

n i i

Meginning of the seinnd kasidah (,yU tJi-^aJi f)'--".
the third in the llndleian copies), on fol. 21":

rloT

Iteginning of the third dihaea (the second in the

I'.odleian copies), on fol. j-,
1 '

:

Beginning of the third kasidah (v^JlJ i-> i
Cj.l

+ *
,

the Second ilHhe I'.odleian copies), on fol. ;r

s -

^:'j
> Cl;i

li. Kasidas and tai;|i'hands, without any order, lie-

!.Miining, on fol. 50'':

.'!. S;ikinam;i (-U .JiL-), a series nf rillm'JH, with

a dihi'ica in prose ; beginning of the diliaea, nn fnl. I Sy'
1

:

3

Iteginniiig of the Sakinama itself, on fol. i HH 1 '

:

Ijjfc o^L-,li O
^a.

JJ ^yL.

4. liisala-i-nuikaf ta'at (uyLnijLt *-!L^),
a series of

kit'iXB and tu'rikhat, heginning, on fnl. jo j'

1

:

alitjl yaiLifc tf^To^^j jj.i^ Jj (jl

J.>
,jjl

jJ!i
iJJj

U

5. linlia'iyvat-i-ganjifa (iJLmJLT vi)LlcL^),
annthei

series nf rnlia'is, written for U pack of cards, with

a dihaea in prose ; heginning of the diliaea, nn fnl. 229'':

Jl jy ub v-rHy i ilSj JLi ^J
I-t

lieginning of the first ruhii'i, on fol. 231":

II. Margin-column,*:
Ii. Sihr-i-lmlal ( J^U. y*^), or lawful sorcery, the

wonderful nmtlinawi which has a dnnhle rhyme, and

call lie read in tun dill'ereiit inotres, II clever cnmhina

tionof the two artifices, practised separately in Katiln's

IMI. OFF,

No. 1290-1292); it contains the love-story of prince
.lam and princess (lid, Illld has a short di!>.u.i in

|

.1
'



787 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 788

Beginning of the dibiuia, on fol. 4
b

:

e^i^, ujy.
Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 5" :

sji ,_r^j

At the end, on fol. 17", a ghazal.

7. Sham' u Parwana
(sJl^J } f^)>

or eandle and

moth, another mathnawS, composed A. H. 894 (A. B.

1489), and dedicated to Sultan Ya'kub Ak-koyunlu
.

it begins, on fol. i7
b

:

ojlx x-^
lil^j

J^tJ

8. Short poems, partly in the form of kasidas, partly

in that of mathnawis ;
the first, on fol. 40*, is styled

9. A series of riddles, on the names of Muhammad
and the twelve Imams

(sjJL>
IJLXJ! ..LJ

^jljA
<-Aj Ul*-

~"

X* j), on fol. 44''.

Beginning :

r"**J-^ U 3 *~^ iJ"*~^ C

10. Kitab-i-ghazaliyyat (uall^i ^), the book of

ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. 5Ob :

11. Ruba'iyyat (uy\4*L?,),
a third series of ruba'is,

beginning, on fol. 257^:

This copy was purchased for 300 rupees.

No. 550, ff. 277, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 8-10, and 2 margin-

coll., each 11. 24 ; Nasta'lik ; this copy is throughout illuminated

and adorned in the most magnificent manner; splendid vignettes

in gold, red, blue, and other colours, on ff. i
b
, 2 a

, 3
b

,
and 4";

two large pictures on ff. 2 b and 3" ; the first 4 centre-columns

written on gilt ground ;
all the other pages highly embellished

with beautiful margin-corners, ornamental headings, miniature

paintings, etc.
;
rich Eastern binding with pictures on the inner

sides ; size, 14 in. by 9! in.

1433

Another copy of the same.

This copy of Ahli's Kulliyyat contains :

1. Sihr-i-halal, beginning on fol. 2a
;

it is preceded,

on fol. i b
, by the usual dibaca, the first words of which

run here thus: ^i ^

2. Sham' u Parwana, on fol. 1 2b .

3. Kasidas and tarji'bands, on fol. 3i
b

, beginning

as on fol. 5ob in the preceding copy.

4. Mukatta'at, on fol. 8i a
, beginning as on fol. 2O3

b

in the preceding copy.
5. Ghazaliyyat, in alphabetical order, on fol. 9i

b
,

beginning as on fol. 5ob margin in the preceding copy;
a mukhammas, on fol. i6oa.

6. Ruba'iyyat-i-Sakinama (&-.U ^L- i^Alcbj),
oil

fol. 278% preceded by the usual dibaca, on fol. 27 7
b

margin ; beginning of both the same as in the preceding

copy.
7. Ruba'iyyat-i-ganjifa, on fol. 284

a
, preceded by the

usual diba6a, on fol. 283
b
margin.

8. Riddles (c^ULx-*), on fol. 3i4
a

, beginning as usual.

9. Kasa'id-i-masnu', the same three highly artificial

kastdas as in the preceding copy, but in the order of

the Bodleian copies, i. e. the second kasidah here cor-

responds to the third in No. 1432, and vice versa.

First dibaca, on fol. 317^ beginning : I-a.
j\

i
First kasidah, on fol. 3i8

b
.

Second dibaca, on fol. 332*", beginning :

f
*" W I ..

"Second kasidah, on fol. 333
b

, beginning:

Third dibaca, on fol. 348^, beginning :

Jl Ou^J S \j
U-W5

Third kasidah, on fol. 349
b

> beginning :

J

Nos. 8 and 1 1 of the preceding copy are wanting

here.

Dated Sha'ban, A.H. 1049 (A. 0.1639, Nov.-Dec.),

by Said bin Fakhr-aldin Ahmad of Shiraz.

No. 865, ff. 363, i coll., each 11. 21, and a third on the margin,

11. 12
; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i

b
,
I2b, 3i

b
,

9i
b
,
and 3i7

b
;
rich ornaments and arabesques in gold on ff. i",

2", I2 b
, 13-, 3l

b
, 32% 9i

b
, 92", 3i7

b
.
and 38*J size, jo| in.

by 6 in.

1434

Mathnawi-i-Ahli (J-al i^y
' *

*)

A didactic mathnawi on good morals and a life of

humility and devotion to God, by a poet witli the name

of Ahli (see
this takhallus twice, on fol. 48% 1. 4, and

fol. 58", 1. 2) ;
but whether Ahli Shirazi, Ahli Khura-

sani, Ahli Tiirant, or Ahli Irani is the author, it is

impossible to decide, since no date is given in the poem
nor any allusions made to contemporary personages,

comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 323.

Beginning :

Dated A. H. 1000 (A.D. 1591, 1592).

No. 2360, ff. 43-58, 2 coll., each 11. 12-13; Nasta'lik; illumi-

nated frontispiece, some pages a little injured; size, 7 in.

by 4 in.

1435

Diwan-i-Hairati (
(J_^-=- (j\)->.*)-

Ghazals by Maulana Muhammad Taki-aldin Hairati

of Tun, who nourished under Shah Tahmasp, and died
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in Kashan, A. H. 961 (A. D. 1554), comp. Haft Iklim,
No. 816 (col. 437 in this Cat.), and Khazana-i-'amirah,
No. 30 (col. 256 in the Bodleian Cat.); only the

Atashkada, No. 148, and the Safinah, No. 253 (ib. col.

267 and coll. 219 and 220), fix the poet's deatli at

later dates, viz. A. H. 970 (A. D. 1562, 1563) and A. H.

989 (A. D. 1581), during a journey to Kashmir in

Akbar's reign, respectively. The Muntakhab-alash'ar,
No. 1 66 (ib. col. 243), makes the poet a native of

Trausoxania, and the Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 57 2
(ib.

col. 327), fixes distinctly Bukhara as his birthplace;
the A'in-i-Akbari (English translation by Blochraann,

Calcutta, 1873, vol. i. p. 187) calls him Samarkand!,
but see the foot-note on the same page ;

other tadhkiras,

for instance, Ilahi's ^S iijji- (A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 75), style him Hairati Marwi. For other copies
see Bodleian Cat., No. 1031; Rieu ii. p. 874, and
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 424. The ghazals in this copy
are arranged alphabetically, but only go down to the

letter c.

Beginning:

L. (^Ui. Lji**^. J-lSyX*

L>
cj'jjU

cj^lL
j^i lj_

No date. XI-XII century of the Hijrah. Biblio-

theca Leydeniana.

No. 2511*, ff. 1-32, 2 coll., each 11. 15; small, but distinct

Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8f in. by 5^ in.

1436

Diwan-i-Sakka (UL, jjj^jj).

The lyrical poems of Dai-wish Bahrain Sakka of

Bukhara (also called Caghata'i on account of his

Turkish extraction), who died on his way to Sarandib
or Ceylon, A.H. 962 (A.D. 1554, 1555), see A. Sprenger,
Catal., pp. 59, 11. 18-21; 78, 11. 4-6; 559 and 560;
comp. also Safinah, No. 221 (col. 218 in the Bodleian

Cat.), and "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 645, No. 157.
Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first three
;

beginning of the initial ghazal, on fol. !*> (as in No.

365 of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, see A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 560) :

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 2b :

; '

'jl> J\ sjj jilLJI U31 b 511.

Musaddasat, mukhammasat, kit'as, a series of ruba'is,

arrangedjilphabetically,
and fards, on fol. 104", begin-

ning: Jl r5UUI .Is ^jj Jj| j cyl s_^.. ^1 ^5LU1.

Tarji'bands, kasidas, and mathnawis, on fol. i67
b

.

The last thirty leaves are damaged at the bottom;
the right order of ff. 88-145 is: 88, 105-144, 89-103,
104, 145. There appear two dates, on fol. i67

b and
at the end, viz. I9th of Eabi'-althani, A.H. 1058 (A.D.

1648, May 13), and 2nd of Jumada-althani in the

same year (A.D. 1648, June 24); the name of the

copyist is Shaikh Mansur, who transcribed this MS. at

Bardawan l

No. 1822, ff. 221, 2 coll., each 11. 18-19; Nasta'lik; size,

1437
Khamsa-i-Kasiini ( ,

...1 .-,^)
The five epic poems of Mirza Muhammad Kasim

alhusaini of Gunabad (or Junabid) in Khurasan, with

the takhallus Kasinii, who flourished under Shah

Tahmasp (A.H. 93O~984=A. D. 15241576); the date

of his death is not absolutely fixed
;
as he is spoken of

as still alive in the Nafa'is-ulmaathir (compiled between

A.H. 973 and 979 = A.D. 1565-1571, 1572, see

A. Sprenger, Oatal., p. 52), he cannot have died before

A.H. 979, comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 513-517; Rieu

ii. pp. 660 and 661 ; G. Fliigel i. pp. 602 and 603;
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 44, 83, and 534-535 ; Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, pp. 387 and 388; Dorn, Das
Asiatische Museum, p. 375 ; Mohl, Le Livre des Rois,
vol. i. preface, p. Ixxvii, note; Notices et Extraits iv.

p. 297 ; H. Khalfa. iv. p. 13, No. 7409 ;
see also Haft

Iklim, No. 809 (coll. 436 and 437 in this Cat.) ; Safinah,
No. 80 (col. 214 in the Bodleian Cat.); Atashkada,
No. 163 (ib. col. 268); Khulasat-alkalam, No. 58 (ib.

col. 300), and Khulasat-alafkar, No. 216 (ib. col. 309).
This copy contains :

A short preface in prose, by the author himself,

beginning, on fol. I D : j.,j . ^Jl ,^-L-,

The five mathnawis in the following order :

1 . Shahnama or Shahnama (5_U_Li. or i - 1 -

3 -*), also

styled 5-.LJ J^ji^J ; J^JL^_| Ll^-aLi. (so in No. 515 of

the Bodleian Cat.); _.li jLi-LaLi (so in Taki Kashi,

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 44, No. 609, and in No. 514 of

the Bodleian Cat.) ; &-U sLiJLaLi (so in Ilahi, ib.

p. 83). It contains a poetical history of Shah Isma'il

Safawi, and was completed A. H. 940 (A. D. 1533, 1534),
see Rieu ii. p. 66 i

a
.

Beginning, on fol. 3^ :

The continuation or second daftar of this epopee,

containing the poetical history of the greater part of

Shah Tahmasp's reign, seems to be really extant only
in one copy of the British Museum Collection (see Rieu

ii.p. 661
1
"). According to Ilahi, loc. cit., both parts of

this epopee, together with the s~U jvJLi (No. 5 below),

formed one great historical mathnawi in three i^AoS.

2. Laila u Majnun (rn
;

T"* 3 LS^)> beginning, on

fol. 580 :

.LM -.u j\

3. Gui u Caugan (,.\5+a. . <<Jl or ' the ball and\w ^rv j ^j '' /
the bat,' also styled Karnama (n^U,u), beginning, on

fol. 92 :

3 E2



791 CATALOGUE OP PERSIAN MSS. 792

4. Khusrau u Shirfn (^^-i j jr~-*-)> composed
A. H. 950 (A. D. 1543, 1544), beginning, on fol. io6b :

5. Shahrukhnama (&-b -i^aLi),
a poetical history

of Sultan Shahrukh (A.H. 807-850= A. D. 1405-1447),
composed in the same year, A. H. 950, but after the

preceding mathnawi, since both that and Laila and

Majnun are mentioned as previous poetical achieve-

ments by the author in the preface of this work.

Beginning, on fol. 146 :

0-J,J
, jUob. ,5JEJ. ,^-il

No date.

No. 888, ff. 202, 4 coll., each 11. 21
; Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispiece at the beginning of the preface and of each mathnawi
;

miniature paintings on ff. 6b , l6a
,
i8 b

, 19", 22b
, 25*, 28% 29'',

34*, 35", 37". 38 ", 4
b

, 4 2 ", 43
b
, 5'

b
, <>5

b
, 68", 71", 73

b
, 76", 78

b
,

, I24
b

, I3i
b

, I33
b
, I35

b
, I4o

b
, I5g

b
, 162",

164", 1 66", 168", i69
b

, 173", :7 5
and 197" ; size, 9^ in. by 6| in.

177'
b

186", 193% J94
b
,

1438

Another copy of Kasimi's Shahnama.
No date

;
some pages injured ; beginning as in the

preceding copy. The transcriber was Muhammad
nlkiwam of Shiraz. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2140, ff. 216, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 9, with a third on
the margin of ff. 196-216, 11. 18; the first two pages richly
illuminated, but rather effaced, like the text of the first baits ;

clear and distinct Niista'lik
; size, gf in. by 6J in.

1439
Diwan-i-RaLa'i (^U, ^j->*)-

The lyrical poems of Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Raha'i of

Khwaf (or, as the Muutakhab-alash'ar, No. 258, col. 245
in the Bodleian Cat., states, of Harat), a descendant of

the famous saint Zain-aldin Khwafi (who died in the

beginning of Shawwal, A.H. 838=A.D. 1435, last of

April, see Blochmann,A'in-i-Akbari, English translation,
vol. i.p. 592 and note; another Zain-aldin Khwafi was
the oldest translator of Babar's memoirs, and died

A.H. 940= A. D. 1533, 1534, see No. 215 in this Cat.);
he came to India under Akbar and spent his life in the

emperor's service
;
he was still alive A. H. 983 (A. D.

1575, 1576), as the chronogram at the end of this copy

^^^ J$\ ^l J.UJ1 JL-Jl d

(the end of the second hemistich is injured) proves ;

consequently the date of his death, as given in the

Nafa'is-almaathir and in Bada'uni (A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 49, 1. 3 ab infra, and p. 58, 1. 7 alt infra), must needs
be wrong ; comp. on this poet, Bodleian Cat., No. 1037
(a much fuller collection of poetical works by Raha'i) ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 545 ; Safinah, No. 398 (col. 225
in the Bodleian Cat., where he is said to have written

an imitation of Nizami's Khamsah); Atashkada, No. 173

(ib. col. 268), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 833 (ib. col,

333); see also Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, vol. i. p. 592.
This copy, in which the proper order of leaves is as

follows : ff.i, 113-119, 2, 4, 6, 5, 3,7-17, 25, 19-24, 18,

26-112, 120, contains:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order (except a few poems
on the first pages), 011 fol. i b

, beginning :

Tarji'at, on fol. 86b, beginning : Jl y .s^j ,j\ .

Kit'as and ruba'is, on fol. 97*, beginning : b tS ,Jt

No date. Slight injuries in several pages.

No. 467, ff. 120, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 9J in. by sf in.

1440

Diwan-i-Hijri Razi (^
Lyrical poems of Khwajah Muhammad Sharif

(according to the Makhzan-alghara'ib, Yusuf
) Hijri of

Rai, who was first wazir of Khurasan, later on under
Shah Tahmasp, of Yazd and Abarkuh, and finally of

Isfahan
; he was a nephew of the poet Umidi (see Haft

Iklim, Nos. 1112 and 1114, col. 461 in this Cat.), and
the lather both of Khwajah Ghiyath-aldiri Muhammad
(better known as I'timad-aldaulah, wazir of the emperor
Jahangir and father of Jahfingir's wife, Niirjahaii) anil

of the poet Muhammad Tahir Wiisli (ib. Nos. 1115 and

1116). Hijri died A.H. 984 (A.D. 1576, 1577), comp.
besides the Haft Iklim, loc. cit., Taki Kashi, No. 573
(A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 42); Nafa'is-almaathir (ib. p. 5 5,

1. 3) ;
Ilahi (ib. p. 87, 1. 8 ab infra); Safinah, No. 190

(col. 217 in the Bodleian Cat.); Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 3051 (ib. col. 394), and Rieu i. p. 335

b
. According

to the Atashkada, No. 461(001.279 in the Bodleian Cat.),
the poet died A.H. 982 (A.D. 1574, 1575) in Yazd.

This cliwan contains :

Haftband
(j.

;.i c*ij) in praise of 'Ali, an imitation

of the Haftband of Mulla Hasan Kashi (see on this

poem, likewise in praise of 'Ali, in seven stanzas,
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 457), beginning, on fol. i b :

^Ujl *_Llu t_jbj|

This peculiar kind of tarji' is followed, on fol. 4'', by
other tarji'bands, kasidas, and kit'as.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. 1 81 '

:

b>

Ruba'is and fards, beginning, on fol. 56'' :

Dated the 24th of Shawwal, A. H. 1069 (A.D. 1659,

July 15), by 'Abd-alrakib.

No. 828, ff. 1-60, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

io| in. by 5| in.
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1441

Diwan-i-Hijri
The lyrical poems of another poet, with the same

takhallus, Hijri, who was, as the contents of this cliwan

prove, one of the court-poets of the emperor Akbar,
and is probably identical with the Khwajah Hijri,
mentioned by Bada'uni (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 65,
11. 5 and 4 ab infra) as a descendant of Shaikh
Ahraad-i-Jam Namaki(see the Safinat-aluuliya, No. 308,
col. 305 in this Cat.), comp. also Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 3047 (col. 394 in the Bodleian Cat.), and Safinah,
No. 189 (ib. col. 217), where he is called Hijri of

Farghana, and stated to have been in Ak bar's service.

This diwan contains :

Kasidas and tarkibbands, mostly in honour of the

emperor Akbar, beginning, on fol. i b :

dUu

bjj (J-Z-j _)

This first poem is introduced by a ruba'i, beginning :

aLLo i iLo ii i.i '
i\

r*3 J ^ J S< e>*~

Similar headings in form of ruba'is and even of
kit'as are given to most of the poems. At the end of

this part is a ta'rikh for the death of the emperor

Humayun : ^^x^. ^bb L I g s^iob ,.jlj t.
& . ^ ^-

/\ ff

963 (A. D. 1556).

Ghazals, without any order, beginning, on fol. 29^ :

Mukatta'at and ruba'is, beginning, on fol. 34
a

(not
on fol. 34

b
,
where the heading is placed by mistake) :

lib. -xj;j ^JJL. e),U-. _ LJ, b

No date
; among the many entries and notes on fol. i

a
,

the oldest appears to be A. H. 1015, I9th of Jumada-
ala\vwal= A. D. 1606, Sept. 22. This copy belonged
formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

^No. 791, ff. 40, 2 coll., each 11. 17; clear and distinct Nas-
ta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

1442

Diwan-i-Huduri
(^.^La. ^l^jj).

A large collection of ghazals, by Jlir 'Aziz-allah

Hudiiri of Kumm, the eon of Mir Sayyid 'Alt Muhtasib,
in alphabetical order. The poet flourished under Shah

Tahmasp and Shah Isma'il II, spent thirty years of his

life in Mashhad, and was a brother of Mir Shikib,

comp. Haft Iklim, No. 997 (col. 450 in this Cat.),
Safinah, No. 259 (col. 220 in the Bodleian Cat.),

Atashkada, No. 481 (ib. col. 279), and Makhzan-
alghara'ib, No. 596 (ib. col. 328) ;

see also A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 30, No. 348. The date of his death is not

known; at any rate it must have taken place after

A.H. 984 (A. D. 1576, 1577).

Beginning :

\> r

1, ^b
No date. Much worm-eaten and injured.

No. 659, ff. 242, 2 coll., each 11. 15-19; written very unequally,
partly in Niieta'lik, partly in Hhikasta; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

1443

Diwan-i-Kashifi
(^JLitf'yl^.j),

The lyrical poems of Maulana Kashifi of Badakh-
shiin, who came to India in Akbar's I'eign, see Makhzau-

alghara'ib, J{o. 2177 (col. 368 in the Bodleian Cat.),
and \V. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 655, No. 54. They
consist of ghazals only, arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginning: Jl Ijj ^.^ jjf ^ ^i^j v-^i.^4 jl.
No date.

No. 687, ff. 93, 2 coll., each 11. 9-15; written partly in
careless Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta ; ft. 50 and 58 left blank ;

size, ; in. by 4! in.

1444

Kulliyyat-i-Wahshi (^y^ ^\Z&).
The complete poetical works of MullaWahshi Bafiki,

who was born in Bafik in Kirman, but spent his life in
Yazd and died there A.H. 991 or 992 (A. D. 1583 or

1584), comp. Safinah, No. 198 (col. 217 in the

Bodleian Cat.), Atashkada, No. 256 (ib. col. 271),

Khulasat-alkahim, No. 74 (ib. col. 301), and Taki

Kashi, No. 453 (p. 35 in A. Sprenger, Catal.). Other

copies of Wahshi's complete works are described in

Ilieu ii. p. 663 sq. ;
G. Fliigel i. pp. 576 and 577;

A. Spreuger, Catal., pp. 586 and 587.
This copy of the Kulliyyat, in which, however, one

short mathnawi, the ^^ jdi. (edited by W. Nassau

Lees, Calcutta, 1861), is wanting, contains :

1. Nazir u Manzur
(^jJaju j ykb), a love-story in

mathnawi-baits, composed A.H. 966 (A.D. 1558, 1559),
on fol. i b

, beginning :

-
^.

See H. Khalfa vi. p. 291, No. 13521 ;
the ^,1^ ^L"

is quoted Rieu ii. p. 664", and also noticed

in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 723, No. 4.

2. Farhad u Shirin (^^ j ->^r>), incorrectly

styled ^j-^ j j/^- in H. Khalfa iii. p. 138, and in

G. Fliigel, loc. cit., another mathnawi, on fol. 54'',

beginning :

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1039-1042, 1209, 4, and col.

769 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 65, No. 6; p. 98, No. 2 ;

p. 711, No. 3, and p. 898. Lithographed, Calcutta, A.H.

1249, Bombay, A.H. 1265, and Tahran, A.H. 1270.
3. Tarji'-i-Sakinama (s_.b ^L*, ji^-^J),

on fol. 98'',

followed by a musaddas and a murabba'. Other copies
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of
,
this musaddas are found in Bodleian Cat., No. 1043,

and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 697, No. 14.

4. Kusidas, tarkibbands, kit'as, and chronograms,
on fol. io6b, beginning, as in Rieu's first copy: o~^
Jl yjik LBJLC

ii>jli. i^jolj JT (in Sprenger's copy

oJj-c is substituted for
c^jJLa.) ;

some kasidas of

Wahshi are also found in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 723, No. 5, and p. 724, No. 13.

5. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i69
b

, begin-

ning as in Sprenger (but with a considerable modifica-

tion in the wording): \&i, cy-*
5
' '

"
"' ' rr" 3* j^ ^

J
^

6. Rubais, on fol. 24Ob .

Dated A.H. 1091 (A.D. 1680).

No. 451, fl'. 245, 2 coll., each 11. 18; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in.

by 4| in.

1445
Another copy of Wahshi's Farhad u Shirin.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.
Dated A.H. 1010, 23rd of Rabi'-althani (A.D. 1601,

Oct. 21), on fol. 27
a

; some Arabic prayers, on ff. i a

and 28b
;
some Persian verses, on fol. 27

b
.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2338, ff. 28, 2 coll., each 11. 17, and an additional margin-
column on ff. l8b-27", 11. 24-26; Nasta'lik; size, 8Jin. by 4jin.

1446
Diwan-i-Mushfiki

(
'

u^jjj).
The first dlwAn of Mulla Mushfiki of Bukhara, who

went twice to India under Akbar, but returned^again
to Bukhara where he died, comp. Blochmann, A'in-i-

Akbari, English translation, vol. i. p. 583. He was
born A.H. 945 (A.D. 1538, 1539), and died A.H. 994
(A.D. 1586); his family was of Marw

;
see also

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 64, 11. i and 2
; Safinah, No.

310 (col. 221 in the Bodleian Cat.), and Makhzau-

alghara'ib, No. 2374 (ib. col. 375).

This first collection of his lyrical poems was made,

according to the ta'rikh at the end (o-\J .^--^)> * H-

973 (A.D. 1565, 1566), and contains chiefly ghazals in

alphabetical order, with a few kit'as, a muthallath, and
a short series of ruba'is at the end. Beginning :

-5
. .xi Ji--a job ^bj \

LjJj sJLoljl
-

(ajjj^-o ^yL-
L_>

A copy of the second diw&n of Mushfiki, collected

A.H. 983 (A.D. 1575, 1576), is described in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 1044; and in A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 508
and 509.

No date.

No. 914, ff. 79, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
clear Nasta'lik; illumi-

nated frontispiece ; a few other illuminations on the first two

pages ; size, gf in. by 5 in.

1447
Diwan-i-Muhtasham (..?.,.., sr* (jl^Jj).

A defective copy of the complete lyrical poems of

Haulana Muhtasham Kashi, the teacher and friend of

Taki-aldin Kashi, the author of the famous tadhkirah ;

he flourished under the Shahs Tahmasp, Isma'il II,

and Muhammad Khudabanda, and died A. H. 996 (A. i>.

1588), see Kieu ii. pp. 665 and 666; G. Flugel i.

p. 591; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 23 and 500; Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1050 and 1239, 45; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 35, No. 13 (where a
^{3

on the accession of Shah

Isma'il II is noticed), pp. 101, No. 12, and 543 (a sJo^*
on the death of Hasan and Husain), p. 723, No. 8

(Kasidas), and p. 724, No. 10 (another sJlJ^o); and ?.
Khalfa iii. p. 312, No. 5655. The Khulasat-alafkar,

No. 250 (col. 311 in the Bodleian Cat.), fixes the poet's

death wrongly in A.H. 1000 (A.D. 1591, 1592).
This copy contains :

Kasidas, on fol. i
a

, beginning:

^-^ ch

series, in alphabetical order, on fol.

beginning :

This series breaks off in the letter .., on fol. 87^, in

consequence of a large lacuna after fol. 87; the last

bait appearing here, corresponds to fol. 114^, 1- 4 ab

infra, margin-column, in the following copy, being
there the last bait but one of the ghazal in question.

Ghazals, second series, likewise in alphabetical order,

on fol. 88", beginning: Jl 3L> ,j j; i_Jii> cx-.Ju> ,?a LJ.

This second series breaks off in the letter j, on fol.

n6 b
,
in consequence of another large lacuna.

Risala-i-Jalaliyyah (.1J^L. tlL-,),
on fol. 117*, defec-

tive at the beginning ; comp. on this series of sixty-four

ghazals with a preface in prose and aesthetic remarks

at the head of each, Bodleian Cat., No. 1050, and

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 500. The remark in the latter

work, that this series was composed A. H. 997, must be

an error, as the poet died A. H. 996. The first ghazal

."-vU>. s-jo i^here begins : Jl ^

No date. The copy was received into the Library
Oct. 29, 1838, presented by Mr. Hawkins.

No. 2601, ff. 139, 2 coll., each 11. 14; clear Nasta'lik; size,

gf in. by 6| in.

1448

Ghazaliyyat-i-Muhtasham (-.i^s" luCJ^c).

Another copy of Muhtasham's ghazals, in alphabetical

order, beginning in the same way as the first series in

the preceding copy : Jl y ,.U j&y) <^\ .

Dated the 27th of Safar, A.H. 1051 (A.D. 1641,

June 7).

No. 1945, margin-column, ff. yo'-i
Nasta'lik.

g*, 11. 32-36; careless

1449

Diwan-i-Thana'i (j>LJ ^j).
The lyrical poems of Khwajah Husain Thana'i of
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Mashhad, who came to India under Akl>ar, was the

teacher and friend of Faidi, and died in the same year
as Muhtasham, viz. A. H. 996 (A. D. 1588), see Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1045-1049 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 43,

57, 1 20, and 578 ; Bloclimann, A'in-i-Akbari, p. 563,
note 2 (where, however, the wrong date, A. H. 1000, is

given for the poet's death), and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat, pp. 57, No. 4; 722, No. 2, and 899-900; see

also Safinah, No. 271 (col. 220 in the Bodleian Cat.);
Atashkada, No. 204 (ib. col. 269); Khulasat-alkalam,
No. 1 6 (ib. col. 296), and Khulasat-alafkar, No. 59 (ib.
col. 304).

This copy contains :

Kasidas, in alphabetical order, on fol. iol)
, beginning :

Ui

(in other copies U.) La. is^j

Ghazals, likewise in alphabetical order, on fol. 105*',

beginning :

1

Kit'as, with a few ruba'is at the end, on fol. 123",

beginning :

Jj XiiL

On ff. 1-6 there is written by another hand a story
of 'Umar bin Mas'ud, the wazir of the Khalif Ma'mun
(A.H. 198-2 i8=A.D. 813-833), told by himself, and
not connected with this diwau at all. Beginning of

the story :

No date.

No. 206, ff. 1-130, 2 coll., each 11. 11-14; t'>e first six leaves
written in Shikasta amiz, the rest in Nasta'l'.k by another hand

;

ff. 7-9 are left blank
; size, gj in. by 5^ in.

1450
Another copy of Thana'i's diwan.

Contents :

Kasidas, in alphabetical order, on fol. i
b

, beginning
as in the preceding copy.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, interspersed with
a few ruba'is, kit'as, and fards, on fol. 83", likewise

beginning as in the preceding copy.

Kit'as, in alphabetical order, on fol. iO2 b
, beginning:

o _ jj s-Jj ells'-

Ruba'is, in two alphabetical collections, the second
of which begins, on fol. 116", with an inserted fard,

rhyming in j. Beginning of the initial ruba'i of the
first collection, on fol. 106":

y ui u *\->.*

No date. The tukhallus is always omitted in the

ghazals here, and the diwan is wrongly ascribed to

., on fol. i a.

No. 2185, ff. 1 19, 2 coll., each 11. 15 j careless Nasta'lik
; size,

gj in. by 5 in.

'TTrft (Nos. 1451-1463).

1451

Kulliyyat-i-'Urfi

Complete poetical works of Maulana Sayyid (or

Sayyidi) Muhammad, tlie son of Khwajah Zain-aldin

'Ali bin Jamal-aldin (FO in the Safinah; according to

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 902, last line, his father's

name was simply Khwajah Balawi) of Shiraz, with the

takhallus 'Urfi, who came to India A. H. 994 (A. D.

1586), and died at Lahur in Shawwal, A. H. 999 (A. 1>.

1591, July, August), not 1002, as Taki Kashi wrongly
asserts (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 37, No. 494); comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1051-1054, and No. 1991; Rieu
ii. pp. 667 ^q., 738b (where a special tarji', styled

fo yi^f, is noticed), and 845^ ; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., pp. 901-905; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 112, 113,

528, and 529 ;
G. Fliigel i. p. 592 sq. ; J. C. Tornberg.

p. no; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 261-263 ;
J. Aumer,

p. 36 ;
and Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, vol. i. pp. 569-

57 1
;
see also Safinah, No. 273 (col. 220 in the Bodleian

Cat.); Atashkada, No. 662 (ib. col. 284); H. Khalfa
iii. p. 295, No. 5556; iv. pp. 253 and 254, No. 8297.
and vi. p. 596, Nos. 14802-14804 ; Notices et Extrait*,
iv. p. 272 ; etc.

This copy contains :

1. Kasidas, on fol. i 1
', beginning (as in the British

Museum, Bodleian, and Berlin copies) :

The second kasidah, on fol. 2^, J| JLJl. is the

initial poem of the following two copies and of that in

A. Sprenger's Catal.

Special collections of these kasidas are noticed in

W. Pertsch, p. 65, No. n; p. 696, No. 3, and p. 714,
No. i in 686

; one particular kasidah, styled ^^.L*^

u-U-o, is mentioned, ib. p. 74, No. 3, and p. 79, No. 3.

Persian commentaries on 'Urfi's kasidas by Munir,

Mirza Jan (the latter styled eylXJDl r\^**, and com-

pleted A.H. io73=A. D. 1662, 1663), Kutb-aldin (A.H.
IIOI= A.D. 1689, 1690), and Raju 'ulwi (styled L.U AJO

,^-i-j,
A.H. in i =A. D. 1699, 1700), are described in.

No. 1054 of the Bodleian Cat.; in Rieu ii. p. 668b :

and in A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 529 and 530 respec-
tively ; five different Turkish commentaries on certain

kasidas and mukatta'at in G. Flugel i. pp. 594 and

595. The kasidas have been printed in Calcutta, A. H.

1254 (A. D. 1839), with a commentary by Ahmad ibn

'Abd-alrahim (also noticed in A. Sprenger, Catal.,

P- 53); and (with some mukatta'at and tarji's) in

Luckuow, without a date
;
a ^j. jJLaj ^1 and a

j^c u!^ also appeared in Luckuow, 1880
;
an English

translation of selected kasidas of 'Urfi was published
in Calcutta, 1887.

2. Gliazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 55b, beginning:

LjlXjl (other copies ?; --.)
.Ul^. j^Xi fAj-

L
^UL-O tijJ Jjlij ^j JJ 5_)L
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comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 529, 1. 3, and Nos. 1052
and 1053 in the Bodleian Cat.; other collections of

'Vrfi's ghazals are noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 62, No. 3. b
;
and p. 701, No. 40.

3. Kit'as, on fol. 151^, beginning: vjujt^j
u (j\

Jl !JJJ
jj

S~~-
\jAj-* pi.

""

The usual initial poem of this part Jl

is found here, on fol. 152", 1. 4 ab infra"

4. Ruba'is, on fol. 1 6ob, beginning :

1
.
^ M

see No. 1052 in the Bodleian Cat.

5. Majma'-alabkar (,l5o^l ,*--**), a matlmawi in

imitation of Nizami's Makhzan-alasrar (but not with

the same title, as is wrongly stated in A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 529), on fol. I76
b

, beginning:

^SJja^j
e.....-:...-^

^j-
_

(
^pl cri^pl ill

f~>

see H.Khalfa v. p. 389, No. 11416; Krafft, p.69; and an

additional copy in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 64, No. 8.c.

6. Farhad u Shirin (^^-i. j J^/-)>
or .

as it 's styled

in the colophon of the following copy : Khusrau u

Rhirin, ^j^ ) jr*-> another mathnawi, on fol. 2 1 5
b

,

beginning :

jj ^ Jj
IjLJjIjJk

5^5 j lJjL^ |j-o Jo

Both the prose-preface and the Sakinama (see the

following copies) are wanting in this collection.

Dated by Shaikh Muhammad Sa'id of Bukhara,
A.H. 1021 (A.D. 1612, 1613); at the end of this copy
there appears the same chronogram, which is noticed

in G. Fliigel i. p. 593, in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 529,
and in Rosen, p. 263, viz. :

}> (other copies

(other copies
^

(other copies ojb) o>JJ

which gives as date for the completion of this collection,

A.H. 996 (A.D. 1588), not 986, as Sprenger erroneously

states, nor 995, as Fliigel asserts, nor 997 or 998, as

the transcriber of this copy and the copyist of No. 85
in Rosen's MSS. add. The number of the knsidas is

expressed in this ta'r'ikh by the units, viz. i, 6, 4, 6, i,

i, and 7= 26
;
the number of the ghazals by the tens,

viz. 30, 10, 50. 70, 80, 10, 10, and 10 = 270; the

number of the ruba'is and kit'as by the hundreds, viz.

200, 300, and 200 = 700 (i.e. 380 ruba'is and 320

kit'as). The further remark of the transcriber of this

copy, that this ta'rikh also gives the date of the poet's

death, is wrong; the proper chronograms for his

decease, viz. 999, are ^i-Jl jU1 (see A. Sprenger,

Cat., p. 112, last line) and (^.i-i. \^* 5J^.

(quoted in Bada'uni, see Rieu ii. p. 667
a
).

No. 1484, ff. 227, 3 coll., the first and third 11. 13, the middle
one 11. ii ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. l

b
, 55

b
,

ijG
1

"; and 21 5
b

; size, 7 in. by 4^ in.

1452

Another copy of the same Kulliyyat.
This copy contains :

1. A prose-preface, usually styled u~-^iJ i_-aJ sJlj

(see "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 901, and Rosen, Persian

MSS., p. 261), on fol. i b
, beginning : o^UJ ',1

vi
t.

This preface is found in No. 1053 of the Bodleian

Cat. too.

2. Majma'-alabkar, on fol. 7
b

, beginning as in the

preceding copy.
3. Khusrau u Shirin, or rather Farhad u Shirin, on

fol. so'
1

,
likewise beginning as in the preceding copy.

4. Kasidas, on fol. 64*', beginning : yS^* *J> JLJl

Jl
\j

~+Jt
t-jb^l,

see the remark in the preceding copy.

5. Kit'as, on fol. 134'', beginning, as most copies do

(see the preceding- copy) :

6. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first

two
; beginning of the initial ghazal, on fol. 144'' :

tjlj jj x^o iivi. i isLLi &->

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal the same as

in the preceding copy.
7. Ruba'is, on fol. 208''.

Dated the 3rd of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1066 (A.D.

1656, Feb. 28).

No. 2783, ff. 226, 2 coll., each 11. 16; Nasfci'lik ; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. l
b
, 7'', 50'', 64

b
,
and I44

b
; size, 7^ in. by 4! in.

1453

A defective copy of the same Kulliyyat.

Contents :

1. Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning: Jl +J$

2. Kit'as, on fol. 64b , beginning : Jl
^JA\J Jj

3. Ghazalp,_in alphabetical order, on fol. 73'',

beginning : Jl ~a,jj>
&i^ ;

there is a lacuna alter

fol. 1 06; the last bait, on fol. io6b
, corresponds to

fol. 78
b

,
first column, 11. 7 and 8, in No. 1484 (1451

in this Cat.) ;
the first ghazal, on fol. iO7

a
,
is found in

No. 1484 on the same page, third column, first line;

the second, on fol. 79
b

, middle-column, 1. 5.

4. Ruba'is, on fol. 177", beginning as in No. 1484.

5. Majma'-alabkar, on fol. I93b, beginning as usual ;

it is slightly defective at the end, in consequence of a

lacuna after fol. 238 ;
the last bait, that appears here.

corresponds to No. 1484, fol. 214", third column, 11. 9

and 10.

6. Sakinama (s-oL^JL,), on fol. 239", beginning:

gj*
U Jo tfjtyTj! u^. - g >.

i> L5^-J
"

eH 1 J^ ^
This mathnawi, not found in the other copies of 'Urf i

j>

works in the India Office Collection, is noticed in W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 65, first line, and p. 901, No. 4 ;

in Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 262, No. 5 ;
and in No. 1052

of the Bodleian Cat.
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7. Farhad u Shirin, on fol. 241^, beginning as usual.

No date; the first thirty-seven leaves partly collated;

many baits slightly damaged both at the beginning
and end.

No. 1745, ff. 255, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk j illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b

, 73
b

,
and I93

b
; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1454
Diwan-i-'Urfi

'Urfl's lyrical poems, viz. :

1. Kasidas, on fol. i
b

, beginning: Jl j.j cb- ij\.

2. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first

two, on fol. 9Ob , beginning: Jl alii _> (j\.

At the end (on fol. 210
sq.)

some kit'as.

3. Ruba'is, on fol. 2i8b
, beginning : Jl ,c~-iJ <~>> Lj-

Dated the 6th of Sha'ban, A. H.,1098 (A. D. 1687,
June 17), by Aman-allah Suhrawardi, at Patna. The

right order of ff. 72-81 is: 72, 80, 74-79, 73, 81.

No. 162, ff. 235, i coll., each 11. 15; large Nasta'lik; size,

10^ in. by 6 in.

1455

A slightly defective copy of the same diwan.

Contents :

1. Kasidas. with a few kit'as at the end, on fol. i
b
,

beginning: Jl .yj JLjJl.

2. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 70*,

beginning :

i j*"

) .3 Ly-*

I,

corresponding to No. 1428 (1451 in this Cat.), fol. 56
b

,

first column, first line.

3. Ruba'is, on fol. 12 8b, beginning: Jl ^^
J

i-j, b;
this part is defective at the end ; the last ruba'i, ap-

pearing here and beginning: Jl + 1/^5 i$' *s

found in No. 1484, on fol. 165", middle column, 1. 5.

No. 105, ff. 141, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, the first

pages greatly injured ; size, 6 in. by 3| in.

1456
Another very defective copy of the same.

Contents :

1. Kasidas, on fol. i
a

, beginning : Jl j.j cLi* <j1.

A large lacuna of six leaves after fol. 9 ;
the last

bait, on fol. 9
b

, corresponds to fol. g
a

,
lin. penult, in

the preceding copy ; the first bait, on fol. i oa
,
to fol. 1 4

b
,

1. 5 in the same.

2. Kit'as, on fol. 38" (Arabic paging ff), beginning :

3. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 44b (=)>
Ijeginning : Jl ,*/- IJLS?.

Two large lacunas, of ten leaves each, after ff. 57 (ir)
and 104 (ir.); the last bait of fol. 57

b
corresponds to

1ND. OFF.

fol. 8i ft
,

1. 10 in the preceding copy; the first complete
ghazal, on fol. 58*, to fol. 79

b
, middle column, 1. 5 in

No. 1484 (1451 in this Cat.) ; the last bait, on fol. 104'',

is found on fol. n6b
,

1. 5 in the preceding copy; the

first complete ghazal, on fol. 105", corresponds to

fol. I26b,
1. 4 in the same.

_4. Ruba'is, on fol. 106* (irr), beginning : <^>. l_>

Dated A. H. 1137 (A. D. 1724, 1725), in Muham-
madshah's reign. A part of the last leaf is torn away ;

a few various readings on the margin.

No. 2399, ff. 108, partly 2, partly 3 and even 4 coll., 11. 14-1 7 ;

careless and irregular Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by 6} in.

1457
TJrff's kasidas^

Beginning: Jl
Jjl>. ^ ^ cU-. ^$1.

Dated the gth of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1073 (A. D.

1662, Oct. 22). Collated throughout.

No. 3042, ff. 71, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nastallk ; the first page
supplied by another hand ; size, 10 in. by 5 \ in.

1458
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy ; a few

kit'as at the end.

Dated the 6th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1085 (called
the eighteenth year of 'Alamgir's reign, correctly the

seventeenth)= A. D. 1674, August 8.

No. 3372, olim 13. J. 7, ff. 83, 2 coll., each 11. 17; written

very unequally by different hands in careless Nasta'llk and
Shikasta ; size, y J-

in. by 5 in.

1459
The same.

Beginning as usual ; some tarji'bands and kit'as in

addition to the kasidas.

Dated the 1 8th of Bamadan, in the seventh year of

Muhammadshah's reign (
= A. H. 1138, A. D. 1726,

May 20), at Ahmadabad. Various readings and additions

on the margin.

No. 683, ff. 25-114, 2 coll., each 11. 16-19; Shikasta; size,

8J in. by 4f in.

1460
The same.

Beginning as usual, the kasidas are interspersed with

a few kit'as.

No date. Some pages injured by damp.
No. 3371, olim 13. J. 8, ff. 1-97, 2 coll., each 11. 12; written

unequally, partly in careless Nasta'ltk, partly in Shikasta; size,

9i in. by 4! in.

1461
The same.

A smaller collection of kasidas only, with four

ruba'is at the end. Beginning as usual.

No date.

No. 1364, ff. 1-49, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; careless Nastn'llk .

size, 8j in. by 4} in.

3?
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Its'.

1462

'Urfi's ghazals and ruba'is.

Ghazals, on fol. i b
, beginning: Jl f*

Ruba'is, on fol. I55
b

, beginning: Jl ... a > \^>,

The copy is extremely worm-eaten throughout.
No date.

b.

No. 8514, ff. 177, t coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 7| in.

by 4} in.

1463
'Urft's Majma'-alabkar.
Another copy of 'Urfi's mathnawi Majma'-alabkar,

see above, Nos. 1451-1453. Beginning the same as

there. This copy is in a very bad state, severely

damaged throughout by damp.

No. 3371, olim 13. J. 8, ff. 97
b
-i56, 2 coll., each 11. 12;

careless Nasta'lik
; size, 9^ in. by 4! in.

Poets who died letween A.H. 1000 and noo.

Faidl (Nos. 1464-1479).

1464
Diwan-i-Faidi

(^i.. ^^ji).
A very large copy of the lyrical poems of Shaikh

Abu-alfaid with the double takhallus of Faidi and

Fayyadi, the eldest son of Shaikh Mubarak of Nagur
(who died A.H. 1001, the I7th of Dhu-alka'dah = A.D.

1593, Aug. 15), and brother of Akbar's prime-minister
Abu-alfadl, the author of the Akbarnama, the A'in-i-

Akbari, the Mukatabat-i-'allami, the Rnka'at-i-Shaikh

Abu-alfadl, the 'Iyar-i-danish etc. (see above, Nos.

235-287 and 767-777), who died A.H. ion (A.D.

1602). Shaikh Faidi was born A.H. 954 (A.D. 1547)
in Agra, and died the loth of Safar, A.H. 1004 (A.D.

SPSi Oct.
ijj), comp. on the poet's life and works

Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, pp. 490 sq. and 548 sq. ;

Rieu ii. pp. 450 and 670 sq. ;
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1057-

1062 and 1992; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 62, 127,
and 401402 ; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, pp. 171

175; Elliot, Bibliographical Index, i. p. 255; Haft

Iklim, No. 398 (col. 405 in this Cat.) ; Safinah, No. 317
(col. 221 in the Bodleian Cat.), etc.; copies of his

diwan are noticed besides in J. Aumer, p. 37 ; "W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 906; Rosen, Persian MSS.,
p. 263 (a short selection), etc.

Contents :

A preface in prose, by the author himself, on fol. i b
,

beginning :

~ii

('

This verse is identical with the initial bait of Faidi's

mathnawi, j\^\ jfij* (written in imitation of Nizami's

j\j^\ ^jsf, A.H. 993=A. D. 1585), which is not found

in the India Office Collection.

Kasidas, tarji's, and marathis, without any order, on
fol. 4

b
, beginning :

uil j.

Ull j

A series of unfinished kasidas (*b5U JoLaJ) begins
on fol. 87

a
.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 1 2b
, beginning :

L. L.JL Jijl JL---
(JJT

L t_>.5\ U^j *
"
'" '

/^
Ok

A few poetical pieces, without any diacritical points

,
on fol. 274", beginning:

yp

Kit'as, chronograms, and a few ruba'is, on fol. 275*,

beginning : Jl ijJu ii ' ^. U...
.

Mathnawi-baits, fards, and riddles, on fol. 297*,

beginning : Jl LiJ'~
cr

i-' i_lxi,
j

JiS ij\ ill - ... ) .

Among these is found, on fol. 3O2
b

sq., the ejL-

..b (J j ,>j3 , or riddles on the ninety-nine names of

God, noticed in J. Aumer, loc. cit.

Ruba'is, on fol. 310", beginning:

On several pages some of the first hemistichs of

verses are missing; fol. 291^ is entirely left blank.

No date.

No. 8155, ff. 335, 2 coll., each 11. 15; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ; splendid binding in red and gold ; size, 8| in. by 5 J in.

1465
Another copy of the same- diwan.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning:

corresponding to the third ghazal in the preceding

copy (fol.
i I3

a
). At the end of the ghazals, the last of

which is unalphabetical and rhymes in \, there are

found one kasidah and two short mathnawis. Beginning
of the first mathnawi, on fol. iooa :

Kit'as, on fol. io6a
, beginning:

1 o <ill

At the end, one ghazal.

Ruba'is, on fol. m a
, beginning:

iL> (3j}i^ A-^> Jil) C b"

This ruba'i is found on fol. 322, 11. 3 and 4 in the

preceding copy.
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Kasidas, and a few tarji's, on fol. 119", beginning :

At the end one ruba'i.

The last pages from fol. 158" down to the end
contain mere repetitions of former parts of the copy,
viz. the ruba'is

(ff.
1 1 i"-i i8b

),
the kit/as

(if.
io6-

nob
),
and the second mathnawi (fol. 105).

No date.

No. 952, S. 171, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in.

by 5 in.

1466
A slightly defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas, mixed with tarji's and short mathnawis, on

fol. i b
, beginning: Jl

J} ^]h\\ ^jl
L.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 37
b

, beginning:

^Kit'as,
on fol. 132% beginning: S!A ^ \Jia\J

U

Jl JJ>. ualsjJUl; corresponding to fol. 275
a

,
1. 8 sq.,

in No. 3155 (1464 in this Cat.).

Ruba'is, on fol. i4i
b

, beginning : Jl ^\ f\ ill.

This part, although larger than in the preceding

copies, is incomplete at the end
;

the last ruba'i, of

which the first bait is found here, on fol. i8<)
b

, corre-

sponds to the last ruba'i in No. 3155, but as the order

of the poems is not the same in both copies, it is

impossible to say whether only one page, or a number
of pages, are missing at the end.

Some blanks on ff. 9* and 97
b

.

No. 185, ff. 189, 2 coll., each 11. 15; excellent Nasta'llk ;

two illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b and 37'; size, 9$ in.

by s! in.

1467
Faidi's kasJdas.

A selection of Faidi's kasidas and tarji's, beginning,

on fol. lb : ji-fr)l \ b.

This small copy is a little worm-eaten throughout ;

the second leaf is badly injured.
No date.

No. 689, ff. 49, 2 coll., each 11. 15; clear Nasta'llk ; illumi-

nated frontispiece ; size, 7 in. by 5 in.

1468

Nal u Daman (^.i j Jj).

Faidi's famous mathuawi, Nal and Daman, a free

Persian adaptation of the episode of Nala and Damayanti
in the Indian Mahabharata, and composed A. H. 1003=
A. D. 1594, 1595 (comp. Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari,

p. 1 06, note 4 etc.). Beginning :

Lithographed, Calcutta, 1831, and Lucknow, A. H.

1263; a part of it is printed in Spiegel's Chrestomathia

Persica, Leipzig, 1846, pp. 131-150. Copies of this

mathnawi are also noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 905 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 402 ; J. Aumer, p. 38 ;

A. F. Mehren, p. 42, etc. This copy is dated the first

of Sha'ban, A. H. 1069 (A. D. 1659, April 24); the last

pages a little injured.

No. 269, ff. 142, 2 coll., each 11. 15; ff. i and 2 supplied by
a more modern hand

;
Nasta'llk

; size, 7 j in. by 4 in.

1469

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. Marginal and interlinear glosses

throughout. Dated by 'Abd-alrahim ibn Maulawi
Shaikh-i-'allam Muhammad the 5th of

A Ramadan, A.H.

1 1 1 8 (here called the fifty-first year of 'Alamgir's reign)
=A.D. 1706, Dec. ii. It was copied for Ghulam Husain,

commonly called "Wall Muhammad
(sp> u-XJ^j

Jj .5U

No. 1059, ff. 141, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 8f in.

by 5 in.

1470
The same.

Excellent copy, dated the last of Rajab, A. H. 1 1 88

(A. D. 1774, Oct. 6).

No. 266, ff. 142, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8 in. by
Si in.

1471
. The same.

Modern copy, dated the 25th of Jumada-althani,
A.H. 1210 (Faslt era 1203) = A. D. 1796, Jan. 6. An
entry, dated Calcutta, March, 1806, on the fly-leaf at

the back. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2724
on ff. io b

, 48, 05-, 70", 72

125", 128", 131", and 136";

k. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

724, ff. 149, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk; illustrations

>, 48", 65', 70", 72", 82", 92", 96", 97", 109', 113", 114",
3
b
. 131", and I36

b
; size, 9$ in. by 5j in.

1472
The same.

Another modern copy, dated the 5th of Rajab, A. H.

1210 (A. D. 1796, Jan. 15), at Seringapatam ;
it was

written for Tipu Sultan. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2501, ff. 190, 2 coll., each 11. II (on fol. 180*, 11. 13;
on ff. i8ob-i90

b
, 11. 12); Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta ; size,

7 1 in. by 5f in.

1473
The same.

Another copy, not dated. The poem concludes on

fol. I26a
;

ff. I26b-i27b contain some short stories, the

first of which is written by the same scribe as the

mathnawi, viz. by Lala Camau La'li, and begins :

1^1 & JL^| (_i^jJ^4-.^J t)L^ w Xil
Jyl OjlX

~ji uLjj.

No. 189, ff. 127, 2 coll., each 11. 12 ; Nasta'llk, written half

on white, half on brown paper; size, 9! in. by 5j in.

3 F2
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1474
The same.

No date. The first thirty-eight leaves collated.

No. 263, ff. 130, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16; ff. I, 2, 8-16, and

128-130 supplied by another hand; Nasta'llk; size, 7| in. by
4 in.

1475
The same.

A well-written copy, without date.

No. 1894, ff. 143, 2 coll., each 11. 15; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, g| in. by $| in.

1476
The same.

No date.

No. 1848, ff. 143, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; small, but clear Nas-

ta'llk; illuminated frontispiece ; all the pages throughout sprinkled
with gold ; size, 9 in. by 5! in.

1477
The same.

No date. Occasional glosses, both marginal and

interlinear.

No. 986, ff. 131, 2 coll., each 11. 16; Nasta'Hk; many leaves

severely injured by the worms ; size, 8-| in. by j| in.

1478
The same.

Modern copy, without a date. The right order of

ff. 7-14 is : 7, 10, 9, 8, 13, 12, ii, 14 ;
and of ff. 182-

187: 182, 184, 183, 186, 185, 187.

No. 448, ff. 225, 2 coll., each 11. 9; large Nasta'llk; size,

8 in. by 5$ in.

1479

Latifa-i-Fayyadi (^lli i^J).
The correspondence of Faidi, collected by Nur-aldin

Muhammad, the son of Hakim 'Ain-almulk and nephew
of the poet (see fol. 3

l)
,

1. 13 sq.), A.H. 1035 (A.D.

1625, 1626), Bee Rieu ii. p. 792, iii. p. 984, etc.;

Elliot, History of India, vi. pp. 147-149. It is styled

here simply ^.,.,9 *Lij|
; the proper title, as given

above, is a chronogram for the date of the collection.

Hakim 'Ain-almulk of Shiraz, the father of the collector,

died the 27th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1003 (A.D. 1595,

Sept. 2), see his biography in Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari,

pp. 480 and 481; he had married a sister of Faidi and
Abu-alfadl.

The work is divided into five chapters, called

viz.:

1. Letters addressed to the Emperor Akbar
(

I U l '* ~~*M '

wl \ V Ml I .\"*i
,_p>

s\_*j (jpj\j> su^o jn^j_ ^oUjj

LpXllj ^Ul), on fol. 7V
2. Letters addressed to 'Ulamas and Sufic Shaikhs

Akxil OK^JW), on fol. 5i
b

.

3. Letters addressed to contemporary physicians

),
on fol. 93

b
.

4. Letters addressed to Amirs, Khans, etc. ('^b

^y. _, rLkc),
on fol. n6.

5. Letters addressed to his father, brothers, and other

relatives (sxi
(_s

i5
i^lSl j &]f\ j }j*)j>. ^Ij-".

&\5*J^;)>

on fol. I29
a

;
the last letters are all addressed to his

brother Abu-alfadl. Another brother of his was Abu-
alkhair. The five latifas are preceded by Faidi's preface

to his diwan (see No. 1464 above), beginning here with

the initial bait of the first kasidah : L> jj&\\ ^j\
U

"ji Uil JjLil.

The three mantukas and the khatimah which, accord-

ing to Faidi's own statement, were to follow after the

five latifas, are wanting in this copy, just as in Rieu's.

Dated the 22nd of Shawwal, in the fourth year of

'Alamgir's reign (=A. H. 1072, A.D. 1662, June 10).

No. 1064, ff. 136, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 7j in. by 4J in.

1480

Rubaiyyat-i-Sahabi

654 ruba'is (besides some additional ones on the

margin) by Maulana Sahabi of Astarabad (according to

Taki Auhadi of Shushtar), usually called Najafi, because

he had settled in Najaf, who died A.H. 1010 (A. D. 1601,

1602); comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1063 ;
Rieu ii. p. 672 ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 42 (No. 587) and 552, 553 ;

see also Haft Iklim, No. 1171 (col. 467 in this Cat.);

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 130 (col. 307 in the Bodleian

Cat.), and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 925 and 926

(where, by a mistake, the patron of the poet is called

Shah 'Abbas II, instead of 'Abbas I or the Great).

In A. Sprenger, loc. cit., the collection of Sahabi's

ruba'is is styled tSj-iJt* jpLia..

The quatrains are arranged alphabetically, and begin :

J3

The initial ruba'i of Sprenger's and Rieu's copies is

not found in this selection. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2486, ff. 92-157*, five ruba'is in a page; Nasta'llk; size,

8^ in. by 5 in.

1481

Diwan-i-Wali (Jj ol^-O-
The lyrical poems of Wall, who is, according to the

Makhzan-alghara'ib (No. 2947, col. 390, last line, in the

Bodleian Cat.), which quotes several of the ghazala

found in this and the following copy (for instance, that

on fol. 98
b

, 1. 5 sq.; fol. 69", lin. penult., in the following

copy), identical with Maulana Wall of Dasht-i-bayad

(in Khurasan, or as the Safinah states, No. 356, col.

223 in the Bodleian Cat., in Kuhistan), who was con-

temporary with Husain Thana'i of Mashhad (see Nos.

1449 and 1450 in this Cat.) and Maili of Harat (who
died about A.H. 1000 == A.D. 1591, 1592, see Rieu ii.

p. 666, and Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, pp. 57 1 and 572),
flourished in the reigns of Shah Tahmasp and Shah

'Abbas the Great, and was killed, according to the

Safinah, loc. cit., A.H. 1012 (A.D. 1603, 1604); see

another copy of his diwan in A. Sprenger, Catal.,
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p. 589 ; comp. also Muntnkhab-alash'ar, No. 705 (col.

254 in the Bodleian Cat.).

Contents :

Kasidas and kit'as, without any order, intermixed

with a few ghazals, on fol. i
b

, beginning:

y
Ghazals and ruba'is, in alphabetical order, on fol. 97

b
,

beginning :

^
\.

sU^

A great number of lines throughout the copy are

rather effaced. No date, as the colophon is torn away ;

but on fol. i a there are several seals, one of which

bears the date A. H. 1077 (A. D. 1666, 1667).

No. 2795, ff. 151, 2 coll., each 11. 12-13; Nasta'llk ; many pages

spoiled by water; the last leaves greatly injured; size, 7^ in.

by 4-J in.

1482

Another copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i a
, beginning :

Ji

5 u y"

It corresponds to the second kasidah in the preceding

copy.
Ghazals and ruba'is, in alphabetical order, on fol.

68 a
, beginning as in the preceding copy.
Short mathnawis, and a few additional ghazals, on

fol. ioi a
eq. ; where also the margin is filled with

poetry.
At the end this diwan is wrongly ascribed to Nasir

'Ali (who died A. H. no8=A. D. 1696, 1697).
On fol. i a the poet is called several times Wall

Mashrab or Mushrib (cj^i** iJj)-

Dated the 17th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1177 (A. D.

1763, Dec. 23), by Mulla Sayyid Hari at Peshawar.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2818, ff. 105, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk; size, Sin.

by 4t in -

1483

Diwan-i-'Iyant (^Uc ^lyJj).
The lyrical poems of Darwish 'lyani, the son of

Maulana Rafiki, comp. the Makhzan-alghara'ib, No.

1643 (col. 353 in the Bodleian Cat.). He flourished

in the beginning of the eleventh century of the Hijrah.
The first ghazal, quoted in the Makhzan, is found here

on fol. 39
a

: Jl ^ ^U. l> y^ U.

In the supplement to Taki Kashi's tadhkirah (see

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 614 and 615), two poets
with the takhallus 'lyani are mentioned, one of whom
is styled 'lyani Jarbadkani.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i a, beginning:

ur )*

Kit'as and ruba'is, on fol. 142", beginning: ,jSii
b

A mathnawi, a sort of j_.L-jL, on fol. i6i a
,

beginning :

J t$l Lo

(jiy <.})

This poem was composed A.H. 1012 (A. D. 1603,

1604), according to the last bait :

^-ijJ

No date.

No. 106, ff. 167, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'lik ; size, 7 in.

by 4^ in.

1484
Diwan-i-Nasir Hamadani (^1x^4 j-^> ol)-!-

5
)-

Lyrical poems by Khwajah Nasir-aldin of Humadan,
the son of Khwajah Mahinud ibn Khwajah Hasanbeg,
with the takhallus Nasir or Naslra. He went to India

in Akbar's reign and met in A.H. 1015 (A. D. 1606,

1607) Taki Auhadi in Shtraz, see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 512; Rieu iii. p. 1093**, ! 3 s
<\- > Atashkada, No.

616 (col. 283 in the Bodleian Cat.), and Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 2797 (ib. col. 387). The exact date of

his death is not known.
Contents :

A short preface in prose, on fol. i b
, beginning :

fr*
eb ..U eb

Kasidas, on fol. 2b
, beginning :

Kit'as and tarkibbands, on fol. I2b .

Ghazals, on fol. i6b
, beginning: Ui.

At the end, ruba'is and a few mathnawi-baits.

No date.

No. 1999, ff. 34, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 7} in. by

3|in.

1485

Kulliyyat-i-Nau'i (^sy ^\3f).
Complete poetical works of Mulla Muhammad Rida

Nau'i of Khabushan (near Mashhad in Khurasan), who

was, about A.H. 1002 (A. D. 1593, 1594), in the service

of prince Daniyal (see Haft Ikllm, No. 802, col. 436
in this Cat.), and died in Burhanpur, A.H. 1019 (A. D.

1610, 1611); comp. Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, p. 606;
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1064-1066, and col. 769 ;

Rieu ii.

p. 674; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, pp. 161-166;
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 114 and 516, 517; W. Pertsch,
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p. 696, No. 4, and p. 907 sq. ;
J. Aumer, p. 4 ;

see also

Safinah, No. 391 (col. 224 in the Bodleian Cat.), and

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 279 (ib. col. 312).
Contents :

Kasidas, tarji's, and tarkibbands, on fol. i
b

, beginning:

The initial kasidah, quoted by Sprenger, viz. CA-~^-"

Jl ,ibu jrt-> i g found here on fol. 4
b

;
most of the

kasidas are in praise of the emperor Akbar.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 36^, beginning:

L jjUu-j -_) JL jjj
b" Jj sj

Job
u^-J-5

&-JsJfc bb

Ruba'is, on fol. 9i
b

, beginning:

Sakinama (j-.L-.Jib-), in praise of the Khankhanan,
on fol. 98

b
, beginning :

Suz u Gudaz (jbJj .i))'
'- e - Burning and Melting,

the famous story of a Hindu princess who ascended the

funeral pile with her deceased husband, on fol. no1
*,

beginning :

This mathnawi is printed at the end of the first

volume of the Akbarnama, Lucknow, A. H. 1284.
No date.

No. 2751, ff. 1-131, 2 coll., each 11. 15; distinct Nasta'lik;

size, 9$ in. by 6^ in.

1486
Tawarikh-i-Kutbshah (LLJaJ> &)
A poem, celebrating the exploits of the Kutbshahs,

composed at the request of and dedicated to II uhammad
Kuli Kutbshah, who died A. H. 1020 (A.D. 1612).
The author, who conceals his name, was engaged in

this work for ten years, see fol. i35b
, I. 4 ab infra.

It is subdivided into four maksad, viz. :

1. elL. O
_j

on fol. i5
b

^b

2.

3.

4. >,,?. .i< ^ ,x.s~ ^UaJu- . . . e. ibl^^j j, on

fol. 127*.

Beginning

sbi,

,
on fol. 5o

b
.

on fol. 108".

No date.

No. 2645, ff. 137, 4 coll., each 11. 19; clear and distinct
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 15^ in. by 10^ in.

1487
Diwan-i-Asaf

(i
_a-el

u^jjj).
A defective copy of the lyrical compositions of a poet,

who, according to a number of chronograms on fol. 67
b

,

and the names of the distinguished persons mentioned

there, must have flourished under Shah 'Abbas the

Great in the beginning of the eleventh century of the

Hijrah. His ghazals, all consisting of a very short

number of baits, contain no takhallus ;
but from the

frequent appearance of i_JLe\ and U-el in the beginning
of baits, on fol. 66b

, 11. 5, 9, and 12, and fol. 67*, 1. 10,

we conclude, that he styled himself Asaf, but he is

decidedly not identical with Asaf Kummi, or Nizam-

aldln Asafjah, with the takhallus Asaf, both of whom
belong to a much later period and lived at the court of

the Moghul emperors in India (see the other Diwan-i-

Asaf, further down). The dates appearing on

fol. 67
b are : A. H. 1008

(^jui^i. i^1jb),
on the laying

out of a garden by Aka Kliidr
; A. H. 1012

(t^l.xi>- J}-1-*

-jp),
on the building of a mosque by the same

;
A. H.

1018 (ibLj ^/jl iJjjJI jb>icl \\ i_ -

^), on the death

of Shah 'Abbas' famous wazir 1'timad-aldaulah IJatim-

beg (otherwise fixed in A. H. 1019, see Rieu i. p. i85
b
);

and A. H. 1019 ((j .'. J.t-
jj_> ,j -.

A ;1
t)i on the

appointment of Hatimbeg's son Talibkhan (otherwise
called Abu Talibkhan, see Kieu i. p. 187"), as his

father's successor; an earlier date, viz. A. H. 1005

(.xi. j^-i-J >- .. ~.
),
on the death of Amir Nur-aldiu

Muhammad Tabataba'i, appears, on fol. 68a
, 1. 3.

This diwan contains :

Kasidas, kit'as, and tarkibbands, with the before-

mentioned chronograms at the end, on fol. 57*, begin-

ning abruptly in the middle of a poem.
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with and

followed by ruba'is and fards, on fol. 68b
, beginning :

p Jit

No date.
(

No. 284, ff. 57-95, 2 coll., each 11. 15; very careless Nas-
ta'lik

; size, 7! in. by 4 in.

1488

Diwan-i-Sanjar (js~" ^jl^Jj).

Complete poetical works of Mir Muhammad Hashira,
with the takhallus Sanjar, the son of Mir Rafi'-ahlin

Haidar Mu'amma'i of Kashan, with the takhallus

Rafi'i (the great riddle-writer, who died A. H. 1032=
A.D. 1622, 1623, see Safinah, No. 394 in Bodleian Cat.,

col. 224). Saujar came to India A. H. 1000 (A. D. 1591,

1592), where the emperor Akbar bestowed upon him
the takhallus Faraghi (used by him in some ghazals) ;

after being imprisoned by Akbar and finally released,

lie went to Ibrahim 'Adilshah's court in Bijapur and
died there, A.H. 1021 (A.D. 1612, 1613); comp. Bloch-

mann, A'in-i-Akbari, p. 595; Rieu ii. p. 675*; W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 909 ;

A. Sprenger, Catal.,

pp. 123 and 571; see also Safinah, No. 366 (col. 223
in the Bodleian Cat.) ; Khazima-i-'amirah, No. 58 (ib.,
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col. 257), and Atashkada, No. 574 (ib. col. 282).

Sanjar's brother, Mir Ma'sum (who died A. H. 1052 =
A.D. 1642, 1643), was likewise a good poet, see Safinah,
loc. cit., No. 395.

Contents :

Kasidas (in honour of Akbar, Sultan Khusrau bin

Jahangirshah etc.) and kifas, on fol. i b
, beginning :

JLxJ

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 4 4
b

, beginning :

J 1

V-> U1^* /*

At the end of this part some ruba'ts.

A mathnawi, witliout any title (probably a

on fol. I25
b

, beginning:

si L-iT
iji

L-~- ,^1
LJ

This last part is much injured.

Dated A. H. 1041 (A.D. 1631, 1632).

No. 1088, ff. 143, 2 coll., each 11. 16 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b

, 44
b
, and I2j

b
; size, 7^ in. by 4 in.

1489

Diwan-i-Naziri

The lyrical poems of Mulla Muhammad Husain
Naziri of Nishapur, a pupil of Mahshari of Khwandsar
in Gujarat (see Safinah, No. 362, col. 223 in the

Bodleian Cat.). He lived some time in Kashan, where
he had poetical contests with contemporary poets, and
went then to India, where he entered the service of

the Khankhanan. In A. H. 1012 (A.D. 1603, 1604) he

performed the pilgrimage to Makkah, and afterwards
went to Gujarat. He died in Ahmadabad, A. H. 1021

(A.D. 1612, 1613), according to two ta'rikhs, viz.
LJ.SJ

l (^ tjLl. oJ, , quoted in the Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 2738 (col. 385 in the Bodleian Cat.; the date

A.H. 1022, as given in Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, p. 580
note, arises from the incorrect reading of the chrono-

gram as Jl LJ.J
j|,

which is against the metre
p-^a),

and o-J LsP
*j> s^Jb j^,-., by Daghistani (see Bloch-

mann, loc.
cit.) ; the Khazana-i-'amirah also fixes his

death in A.H. 1021 (No. 124, col. 259, in the Bodleian

Cat.). Other, incorrect, dates given are A.H. 1019
(iu the Tabakat-i-Shahjahani = A. D. 1610, 1611) and
A.H. 1023 (A.D. 1614), see Safinah, No. 552 (col. 229
in the Bodleian Cat.), and Ouseley, Biographical Notices,

p. 252. The Hamisha Bahar (A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 130) assigns the poet's death, quite wrongly, to

the beginning of Shahjahan's reign. Other copies of

Naziri's diwan are described in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1074
and 1075; Kieu ii. pp. 8i7

b and 8i8a
; A. Sprenger,

Catal., pp. 515, 516; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 701,
No. 37, and p. 908 ; comp. also Haft Iklim, No. 764 (col.

433 in this Cat.) ; Atashkada (No. 284, col. 272 in the

Bodleian Cat.); and A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 65 and

114. Naziri's brother, Maulana Sharaf of Nishapur,

was a famous musician in the service of the Khan-

khanan, see Blochmann, p. 613, note 3.

This diwan contains :

Kasidas and tarji'bands, without any order, begin-

ning, on fol. i b :

\b J
jli (

Ghazal?, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 1 4
h

,
with

some ruba'is at the end (on fol. 276^ sq.). Beginning
of the initial ghazal :

Beginning of the initial ruba'i : e I i^jL^. c*-.jj j\

Jl e--jjj i^^orrectly^jJl
as in No.

334i)jl.

Dated at Haidarabad the 8th of Jumada-alakhar,
A.H. 1062 (A.D. 1652, May 17).

No. 85, ff. 286, 2 coll., each 11. 17-18; careless Nasta'lik ;

size, 9 in. by g in.

1490

Another, very defective, copy of Naziri's diwan.

Contents :

Kasidas and tarji'bands, on fol. i b
, beginning as in

the preceding copy. This part breaks off already, on
fol. 54

b
, in consequence of a very large lacuna, in

a kasidah in praise of 'Ali
; the last bait appearing

here corresponds to fol. 7
b

,
1. 9 in the preceding copy.

Gliazals, on fol. 55", defective at the beginning, in

consequence of the same lacuna
; they begin here with

the last hemistich of a poem, rhyming in
^

corresponding to fol. 2o6a
,

1. 3 ab infra in the preceding

copy.

Ruba'is, on fol. 127", last line, beginning : ^. .S ^T

Jl .,;l> i, coiTesponding to the second ruba'i in the

preceding copy.
This part too is incomplete at the end, and breaks

off on fol. I37
b

.

No. 296, ff. 48-137, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in.

by 4 in.

1491

Naziri's ghazals and ruba'is.

The ghazals, arranged alphabetically, begin, on

fol. i b
, with the usual initial bait: Jl o^-i U bl.

Euba'is, on fol. 1 5O
b

, beginning :

This is the fifth ruba'i in No. 85 (1489 in this Cat.),
and the first in No. 1074 of the Bodleian Cat.

No date.

No. 474, ff. 156, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
clear and distinct Nas-

ta'llk
; size, S3 in. by 4! in.
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1492

Another, slightly defective, copy of the same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning

as usual.

Ruba'is, on fol. i9O
b

, beginning: ^.jbwo oo jl

Jl o-l.
~
This part is incomplete at the end

;
the last ruba'i,

on fol. i92
b

, J|^jL~ ^jj isb, corresponds to fol. 278^

last two lines in No. 85 (1489 in this Cat.). Ff. 9i
b

and 92" are left blank; some slight injuries here and
there.

No. 3341, olim 13. J. 20, ff. 192, 2 coll., each 11. 14-15;
careless Nasta'lik

; size, ^ in. by 4 in.

1493

Diwan-i-WasliJJL*, ^ly.j).
The poems of Agha (Mirza or Khwajah) Muhammad

Tahir Wasli of Rai, the son of Khwajah Muhammad
Sharif Hijri (see above, No. 1440), and elder brother
of Mirza Ghiyathbeg I'timad-aldaulah, the wazir of

Jahangir and father of the famous Nur Jahan Begam.
Ghiyathbeg died in Rabi' I, A.H. 1031 (A.D. 1622,

Jan.-Feb.), see Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, p. 509. The
exact date of Wash's death is not known, see Haft

Iklim, No. ii 1 6 (col. 461 in this Cat,); Safinah, No.

191 (col. 217 in the Bodleian Cat.), and Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 2971 (ib., col. 391).
This collection contains :

Ghazals, ruba'is, and fards, in alphabetical order, on
fol. 6i b

, beginning :

-~o U jj

Tarji'at and some ruba'is, on fol. 82b
, beginning :

s5 J

j, 'on the game ofA mathnawi, styled

cards,' on fol. 9i
b

, beginning:

Kasidas, kit'as, a few ruba'is, and one fard, on fol.

95", beginning:

p* U^i *

nf- |l
-<-

Another mathnawS, entitled
\3\j-~> j j^ j, 'the love-

story of Khusrau and Shirin,' on fol. ioi b
, beginning:

This poem is incomplete in consequence of a lacuna
after fol. 108.

Another series of kasidas, tarji's, kit'as, ghazals, and

ruba'is, beginning abruptly (in consequence of the same

lacuna), on fol. 109", in the middle of a kasidah,

rhyming in
(_j.

Dated by 'Abd-alrakib, the 24th of Shawwal, A.H.

1069 (A.D. 1659, July 15).

No. 328, ff. 61-149, 2 co11- each U- i5-'8 j distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, lo| in. by 5^ in -

(Nos. 1494-1498).

1494

Sab' Sayyarah (^UL- /*-")

The seven mathuawis of Hakim Zulali of Khwiinsar
in 'Irak, who flourished under Shah 'Abbas I and died

soon after the completion of the best known among
his epopees, the jbl j ^><-** (No. 2 in this collection),

which was finished A.H. 1024 (A.D. 1615), but left

unarranged, that is to say, eitlier in the same year
1024, or in A.H. 1025 (A. D. 1616), see the remarks in

Tahir Nasrabadi's tadhkirah (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 91),

where, however, the wrong date of A.H. 1020 (A.D.
1611, 1612) is given for the completion of that

mathnawi. The earlier date of Zulali's death, given
in the Safinah, No. 382 (col. 224 in the Bodleian

Cat.), as well as in the Khulasat-alkalam, No. 32
(ib., col. 297), viz. A.H. 1016, is an evident mistake

for 1026 (A.D. 1617); likewise wrong is the later

date, A.H. 1031 (A.D. 1622), which is found in the

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 116
(ib., col. 306); the Haft

Iklim, which was completed A.H. 1002 (A.D. 1593,

1594), mentions Zulali in No. 976 (col. 449 in this

Cat.), but, of course, without any reference to his

mathnawis which were not yet written at that time.

Comp. on Zulali and his mathnawis Bodleian Cat,,

Nos. 1081-1084; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 592 and

593; and Rieu ii. pp. 677 sq. According to the

Atashkada, No. 436 (col. 277 in the Bodleian Cat.),
Shaikh 'Abd-alhusain of Kamrah put Zulali's works
in order, and MullaTughra of Mashliad wrote a preface
to them (see below in No. 1497). The seven mathnawis,
which are also styled s^ll

sjt- , J;UL, oia, oia

L-jj-M, or, as here (and in No. 1497 too), s~b v-^i-l

}̂
i_. : >, are arranged in the following order in

this copy :

1. Sulaimannama (s^b ^U-Ju*), also styled Sulaiman
u Balkis (u^aJb j ^jU-JLu), the story of king
Solomon and the queen of Sheba, on fol. i b, beginning :

Of the author's prose-preface to this mathnawi only
a portion is left, on fol. i a

, beginning: .>!.

Jl
jjjl-s eKb-, corresponding to No. 253 (1496 in

this Cat.), fol. 48b ,
1. 5 ab infra.

2. Mahmud wa Ayaz (jbl j jj . f*), the story of

Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna and his beloved slave

Ayaz, preceded on fol. 2ob by a preface, which combines
the general t-a-bjo of the seven mathnawis with
the special short preamble, belonging to this poem
exclusively (as a comparison with No. 1496 in this

Cat. and with No. 1081 in the Bodleian Cat, proves,

comp. also Rieu ii. p. 677''), beginning : uy.j
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Jl
CU-^j-a-t j jjJ-ii-* \j (Sj}\-i j (j*-^ ^*-*-:

-^r?.)-'
a-5 V

The special preface (not separated from the other)

begins on fol. 2i b, 1. n, the mathnawi itself on

fol. 22 b :

This mathnawi was commenced in A. H. 1001 (A. D.

1592, 1593) and completed A.H. 1024 (A.D. 1615),
see the chronogram in liieu and Sprenger, loc. cit.

The poet was therefore engaged in it for twenty-three

years, not merely for thirteen, as the Safinah and the

Khulasat-alkalam assert (see above). It was edited

Lucknow, A.H. 1290 (A.D. 1874). A defective copy
of the same is also noticed in \V. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 910.

3. Shu'la-i-Didar
(jljo-i tbti),

' the flame of vision,'

a mystical and didactic mathnawi in forty-nine itlx-i

or flames, preceded, on fol. 174'', by a preface,

beginning : Jaj, 0^43 ^ jjf ^1 s-~JJ
jl

4J]I ijbs*"
1

Jl ,lx:o tlx-i.. Beginning of the mathnawi, on

fol.

. ..J f

4. Maikhana (sJbs*-*),
' the wine-tavern,' in forty

_JJ5 or cups, preceded, on fol. 194^, by a preface,

beginning : Jl &jU-o ^1 Li\ ^\ (J\&~,jij\ 4)

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. I96
b

:

5. Husn-i-Gulusuz (^,j\5 ^ ~ n.
),

'the sweetest

beauty,' in forty-one s^Lj.
or effulgences, preceded, on

fol. 2i8a
, by a preface, beginning: jjf ^1 sjli

,_JUj
Jl e*-^4J ^li jj Jj/^ tJUa-o. Beginning of the

mathnawi, on fol. 2i9
b

:

ojj
j.^15

c*-.l ^^ J^5
r^^P' c;-^tP^

^'
c*^-

The initial bait in No. 1081 of the Bodleian Cat., viz. :

is found here on fol. 22ob
,

1. 5 ab infra.

6. Adhar u Samandar (,
> -

,
-
j M

),
'fire and sala-

mander,' preceded, on fol. 243
b

, by a preface, beginning :

Jl
i^ljJ^Xj.. j* jl\ jy*.

Jj i>\ ^j\ si . Beginning of

the mathnawi, on fol. 245
b

:

^ f^^^ --T - g ,.

j *^ ** (^^J ""^/^ CJ
*v J

"" "

!_/*"*

7. Dharra u Khwurshid
(.x^y* j sj|j),

' moth and

sun,' preceded, on fol. 26ob
, by a preface, beginning :

^ j j j p*
-
~

c/y

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 26i b
:

-
. .

,j _ jj.U.>. ,_/i-Lj j^S *^i"

The initial bait in No. 1081 of the Bodleian Cat.

(quoted in Sprenger, loc. cit., too), viz.

M (jSJU. e*JJ ylii _ j Jjui j^ ^.> jl ^U

is found here, on fol. 26 i
b

,
lin. penult., as the twelfth

verse of the poem. In the same copy of the Bodleian

Cat. an eighth mathnawi, without title, is noticed.

No date.

No. 403, ff. 271, 2 coll., each 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk; size, 5$ in.

by 5i in.

1495

Another copy of Zulali's seven mathnawis.

All the prefaces are wanting in this copy, which is

dated A.H. 1155 (A.D. 1742, 1743) by Kasim bin

'Aziz-allah of Jarbadkan.

The seven mathnawis are here arranged in the

following order :

1. Mahmud wa Ayaz, on ff. i b-io6b, centre-columns.

2. Husn-i-Gulusuz, on fol. i b sq., margin-column.
3. Dharra u Khwurshid, on fol. 3i

b
sq., margin-

column.

4. Adhar u Samandar, on fol. 45b sq., margin-column.
5. Shu'la-i-Didar, on fol. 5l

b
sq., margin-column.

6. Sulaimannama, on fol. 62'' sq., margin-column.
7. Maikhana, on ff. 97"-io6

b
, margin-column, and

ff. io7
a
-ii3, both centre-columns and margin-column.

The beginnings are the same as in the preceding copy.

No. 1909, ff. 113, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 23, and a margin-
col., 11. 20 ; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; size, loj in. by 5 in.

1496
The same, without the Maikhana.

Contents :

The general preface or ->.Lj.> by the author, beginning,

on_
fol. i

a
,
as in No. 1494, fol. 2ob sq. :

cy^jji ^j.AiS

Jl
\j (jfp'jj i^^-"

l^'*'--nj>j^ j! the special preface

to Mahmud wa Ayaz begins on fol. i b middle.

The six mathnawis, with their prefaces, contained in

this copy, are in the following order (all of them iu

a somewhat short and abridged form) :

1. Mahmud wa 'Ayaz, on fol. 2".

2. Shu'la-i-Didar, on fol. 37 (headed

3. Husn-i-Gulusuz, on fol. 4Ob (headed .->-,

beginning here as in No. 1081 of the Bodleian Cat.,

see above, No. 1494, 5. The usual beginning is here

the thirteenth bait, with this modification, however, in

the second hemistich : ~*& -"

1ND. OFF.

4. Adhar u Samandar, on fol.44
b
(headed

5. Dharra u Khwurshid, on fol. 47
b

(headed

), beginning, as in No. ro'Sr of the Bodleian Cat. :

Ji
jt.i

iix-i
\j+ sj>

\ .b, comp. above, No. 1494, 7,

where this bait is the twelfth of the mathnawi.

6. Sulaimannama, on fol. 49
a
(headed ^.;.

^ tlLv,),

beginning as usual, but with tliis slight modification

in the second hemistich :

(sjSJ^ <sb ^yUJL, jjf &.

Instead of the seventh mathnawi of Zulali, the Maikhaua,

this copy contains Wahshi Bafiki's ^j^^ jU^j,
beginning, on fol. so

1

", as in Nos. 1444 and 1445 above,

viz. : Jl
Jjj^l l_/5l sj i^-f^ .c*-^ >'

hut this work of
C.

"Wahshi's is nevertheless designated here as

3 ^
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No date. The right order of ff. 2-10 is : 2, 6, 4, 5,

8, 9, 7, 3, and 10.

No. 253, ff. 59, 5-7 coll., with a great variety in the number
of lines from 16 to 22 ; they are

partly
written in diagonal lines ;

bad Sliikasta ; size, 8f in. by 6J in.

1497

Mahmud wa Ayaz (jblj jj*^*).

Another copy of Zulali's most renowned mathnawi,
much fuller than all the preceding ones and moreover

containing Mulla Tughra's preface to the poet's works,

which begins, on fol. i b :

^ii>
LU>. ja* \j

i^ni*. ^\

'j,S
U i (_^\

-U
i_y-il *f j.Uj

^^ W
~

On Mulla Tughra of- Maslihad, who died somewhat

liefore A. H. 1078 (A. D. 1667), see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1389, and the various collections of his poetical and

prose works further below in this Cat., Nos. 1 586-159 1 .

Beginning of the mathnawi itself, on fol. I3
b

:

This copy is dated the 27th of Rabi'-althani, A. H.

1092 (A. D. 1681, May 16), at Ibraliimabad, usually
called Sodharah

(S^AJJ-.,),
in the district of Lahur.

Collated. It belonged formerly to Mr. Richard

Johnson, A. H. 1194 (A. D. 1780).

No. 238, ff. 223, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'iik ;
two illuminated

frontispieces on ff . I
b and 1 3

b
;
the first two pages richly adorned

;

size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1498
Another copy of the same.

A much shorter and abridged copy of Zulali's

Miihmud wa Ayaz, without a date. Beginning as

usual.

No. 206, ff. 131-194, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'iik; size,

92 in. by 5^ in.

1499

Kulliyyat-i-Malik Kummi (
(_5

!ij elL. i^tllj).

The poetical works of Malik Kummi, who went
nbout A. H. 987 (A. D. 1579) to *he Dakhan, where he

lived nearly forty years, first in Ahmadnagar, later on
in Bijapur in the service of Ibrahim 'Adilshah II (A. H.

988-io37=A. D. 1580-1627), and died A. H. 1024 or

1025 (A. D. 1615 or 1616), according to some two

months, according to others one year before his son-in-

law, the poet Zuhuri (see No. 1500 sq.); a few tadhkiras

even state, that both poets died in the same affray,
A. H. 1025. The latter date is, as far as Malik Kummi
is concerned, corroborated by the following chronogram :

jjj cr
i~'

J-al^-. )\, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 125,

151, and 481 ; Safinah, No. 560 (col. 229 in the

Bodleian Cat.) ; Khulasat-alafkar, No. 262 (ib.,col. 311);
Beale, Oriental Biogr. Dictionary, p. i68a

;
see also

Rieu ii. p. 678, and iii. p. 1091". A son of Malik

Kummi, Maulana 'Ahd-alkhalik Samandar, who
excelled as poet also, died, according to the Safinah,
No. 565 (col. 229 in the Bodleian Cat.), A. H. 1029

(A.D. 1620); according to the Makhzan-alghara.'ib,

No. 1089 (ib.,
col. 338), already A. H. 1016 (A.D. 1607,

1608), nine years before Ins father.

This collection of the poetical works of Malik Kummi
contains :

1. A mathnawi, on fol. 9Ob ,
different from both the

mathnawis, noticed in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 482 ;
it

begins :

: .

Fol. 103 is left blank.

2. Kasidas, on fol. 121^, beginning as in Sprenger:
Jl (^U^. u^U

t_s
^-U>- j jy*j

Jb \ Jj.

3. Qhazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. I78
lj

,

beginning :

L

L
(

4. Kit'as and ruba'is, on fol. 325*, beginning :

jU-jJ JJ f^-^-1
. ^>-^. \J-Z- Owi-JJ Sjy, jJS ^jJ

ISo date.

No. 240, ff. 90-342, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'iik; the first

two and the last four leaves supplied by a later hand ; worm-
eaten throughout ; size, 8-J in. by 4! in.

Zuhftri (Nos. 1500-1514).

1500

Kulliyyat-i-Zuhuri (t^Ji a>\3).
A large (but by no means complete) collection of

the poetical and prose-works of Maulana Niir-aldiu

Muhammad Zuhuri of Tarshiz, or rather of Khujand
near Tarsliiz, in Khurasan, who went in early life to

Yazd and betook himself A.H. 988 (A.D. 1580) to the

Dakhan, where he, like Malik Kummi, first settled in

Ahmadnagar, and afterwards in Bijapur. He married

Malik Kummi's daughter and died, according to most

tadhkiras, A.H. 1025 (A.D. 1616), see the preceding

copy of Malik Kuniim's Kulliyyat; only Beale, Oriental

Biographical Dictionary, p. 286, gives the later date,

A.H. 1026 (A.D. 1617), and the Khulasat-alkalara,
No. 44 (col. 298 in the Bodleian Cat.), fixes his death

in A.H. 1025 or 1027 (A.D. 1618); see besides Safinah,
No. 559 (col. 229 hi the Bodleian Cat.); Khazana-i-

'amirah, No. 75 (ib.,
col. 258); Khulasat-alafkar, No. 167

(ib." col. 308); Miikhzan-algliara'ib, No. 1503 (ib.,

col. 349), and A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 44, 112, 125, and

151 ;
other copies of Zuhuri's works are described in

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1076-1080; Rieu ii. pp. 678 and

679, 741 and 742, etc.; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 580;
Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 264; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 909 and 910, etc. 'Abd-alrazzak Surati's notice of

the poet, under the title of
i^j4.1>

njLjLa- (written
A.H. I2I2=A. D. 1797, 1798), has been lithographed in

Cawnpore, 1873.

The present collection contains :

1. A prose-treatise of the same character as Zuhuri's

well-known prefaces to the Nauras,the Gulzar-i-lbrahim,
and the Khwan-i-Khalil, but different from these three

and from all the other treatises hitherto known as com-
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posed by the same author, in spite of the frequent

mention of the

jLi Jj

see 5 :

fol. 2a
,

1. 4 ab infra:

and fol. 4
b

,
last line :

(the genuine preface to the w

,.-?-/.'

follows in No. 4

of the present copy). Beginning, on fol. i
b

:

This treatise, in ornate prose, interspersed with verses,

seems like the three, mentioned above, written in

homage of Ibrahim 'Adilshah II (see No. 1499).

2. Manba'-alanhar (.l^J^l _._i-), a mathnawi, which

is ascribed in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 482, to Malik

Kummi, and appears there in the Kulliyyat of that

poet ; but the Khulasat-alkalam (see above) gives
extracts from this poem under Zuhuri, see Elliott Coll.,

No. 1 8 4 in the Bodleian Library, ff. 4Ob-4 4''. Beginning,
on fol. 5

b
:

l LiJJkl _ 41J1 ^_J

The title (not mentioned in the Khnlasat-alkalam)

appears in the last bait : .x^. jjbbj ^bpl f^~* It

is divided into eighteen uJ ,
with numerous subdivisions.

As a strange coincidence it may be noted, that on

fol. n a
,

1. n, the same bait is used which appears in

Zulali's
jf-,ji5 l\j

... > ,
see No. 1494, fol. 22Ob

,
1. 5 ab

infra, and No. 1496, fol. 4O
b

, viz.:

I
* "*H

' -
l\ "\\

3. Tarkibbands, tarji's, and kasidas, intermixed with

some kit'as and ghazals, and concluded (on fol. 130'' sq.)

by various strings of ruba'is. Beginning, on fol. 66b :

This initial poem has the following heading : _^ij

^ ^ ^- ^- ./ -

Jii

4. Preface to the
.^l^l^jlT,

in ornate prose, mixed

with verses, beginning, as in all other copies of this

prose-treatise, on fol. I38
b

: ejjUaJ^ s*
i 111- 15 \ "

Jl ^jLaJli).
It is in praise of Ibrahim 'Adilshah II,

and concludes with the following bait :

5. Another series of tarkibbands, tarji's, and kasidas,

beginning, on fol.

The initial kasidah of No. 1076 of the Bodleian

Cat., and of No. 931 in the Berlin Collection cannot

be traced in either series of tarkibbands and kasidas ;

nor is the long tarji'baud found here, which appears in

the same copy of the Bodleian Library, fol. 24 b
sq.

6. Ghazaliyyat (eyVIJ^c), beginning, on fol. 224b :

jJ J (j^j v^

The usual initial ghazal, viz.
jual^i. (or

Jl cib (see No. 1505), is not found in this copy;

all ghazals, however, exhibit the takhallus (j.^o.
7. Another very large collection of ruba'is, divided

into twenty-two sections, beginning, on fol.

There are also some additional ruba'is on the margin
of ff. 244"-246b .

This copy is not dated, but is decidedly one of the

oldest we possess, since there are, on fol. i a
,
several

seals of the emperor Shahjahan, to whose library this

MS. belonged, with the dates A.H. 1045 and 1046
(A.D. 1635-1637).

No. 327, ff. 284, 2 coll., each 11. 18; distinct Nastallk ;

illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b
, 5

b
,
and is8

b
; size, lof in. by

5f 'n.

1501

Ash'ar-i-Zuhuri

A collection of poetical works only by Zuhuri, con-

taining :

1. Tarkibbands and tarji's, on fol. i b
, beginning :

see No. 1076 in the Bodleian Cat.

2. Saktnama (-lJ .yL-),
the famous mathnawi which

Zuhuri dedicated to Burhan Nizamshah II of Ahmail-

nagar (who reigned A. H. 999-ioo3=A. D. 1591-1595),
on fol. I3o

b
, beginning:

It has been lithographed in Lucknow, 1849. Special

copies of this mathnawi are mentioned in the Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1078 and 1079, and col. 766 ; Rieu ii.

pp. 678b and 679"; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 64,
No. 10 a, and p. 697, No. 1 1.

3. Kasidas, mixed with some kit'as and arranged

alphabetically, on fol. 275
b

, beginning:

) _ Li> Lj

corresponding to fol. 2i b
,

first line, in the following

copy.

This copy, in which Zuhuri's ghazals and ruba'is are

entirely wanting, is dated by Darwish Ibn Muhammad
Salih the 2Oth of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1116 (A. D.

1704, Sept. 20), in Kashmir.

A Uj^o (j}?>*
was lithographed at Lucknow, 1879.

No. 768, ff. 505, 2 coll., each 11. 16, and a loose leaf without

a catchword, evidently belonging to the Saktnama ;
Nasta'llk

;

an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each part; size,

loj in. by 6 in.

3G2
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1502

Diwan-i-Zuhuri (<^*b u^)-
A collection of Zuhuri's lyrical poems, which, how-

ever, consists of tarkibbands, tarji's, and kasidas only,

iu four distinct sections, viz. :

1. On fol. i b
, beginning as in the preceding copy:

Jl bpbj^^J.y j.U
(j\.

2. On fol. i i6b
, beginning :

vib ..o

corresponding to fol. 2O2b in No. 1500.

3. On fol. I75
b

, beginning:

J
J-ej j JJLC j.

4. On fol. 26i b
, beginning:

1.X*.
JjJ>.

Jjwol

This last section or series contains exclusively tar-

kibbands.

Collated. On fol. i a there is given as date of this

copy the ist of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1071 (third year of

'Alamgir's reign) = A. D. 1 660, Dec. 4. It belonged

formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 380, ff. 277, 2 coll., each 11. 19; Nasta'llk ; size, io| in.

by 5} in.

1503
The same.

This very large collection of Zuhuri's lyrical poems
contains, in contrast to the preceding copy, only ghazals
and ruba'is.

Beginning of the ghazals, on fol. i
b

:

Beginning of the ruba'is, on fol. 332* :

j* j3
* --

;.
i *

^jJ
ey

j

Copied by Tbad-allah bin Sayyid Lutf-allah alhusaini

almadani for Mir Muhammad Husain alhasani, and
dated the 2^ih of Jumada-alula in the forty-first year

of (probably 'Alamgir's reign=A. H. 1109, A. D. 1697,
Dec. 9).

No. 196, ff. 418, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 9! in.

by 4^ in.

1504
The same.

This collection, much smaller than the two preceding
ones, contains :

1. Tarkibbands and tarji's, with one large kasidah

at the end, on fol. 95*, beginning :

i,L--* i^'-.* -? ,"; j (5\> -<
,

" -x

Uj^j-i^i. jJ j-
i_/ob'

2. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. H5b
,
be-

ginning :

U

Copied probably A.H. 1176 (A. D. 1762), as the first

part of the MS. (Jami's diwan, see No. 1312 above) is

dated that year.

No. 875, ff. 95-188, 2 coll., each 11. 17; careless Nasta'lik ;

size, loj in. by 5J in.

1505

An incomplete copy of Zuhuri's ghazals.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, breaking off, on fol.

i84
b

,
in the rhyme-letter o. Beginning of the initial

poem :

b.

L
|jljJJ

.Jtlkj. Ljll

The initial ghazal of the preceding copy is found

here on fol. I3
b

, 1. 5; that of No. 196 (1503 in this

Cat.) on fol. 5
a

, 1. 7, beginning here: Jl
,jL.lj ^1 ^*.

A seal of A.H. 1188 (A.D. 1774, 1775) on the fly-leaf.

No. 8300, ff. 184, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 10$ in.

by 5 z in -

1506

Sakinama-i-Zuhuri
(i^.^^o

? A -

-*^-)-

Another copy of Zuhuri's Sakinama, beginning, as in

No. 1501 :

ULJ

Dated the
(^^a^ J^c (i- e. the i oth of Dhu-alhijjah),

A.H. 1057 (
A - D - I ^48, Jan. 6), at Bandar Saraklhir

4), in Bangalah.

No. 3502, olim 19. J. 2, ff. 115, 2 coll., each 11. 19-21 ; careless

Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta; size, 7| in. by 2^ in.

1507
The same.

A modem copy of the fame, beginning, with a slight

modification in the first hemistich :

No date.

No. 616, ff. 210, 2 coll., each 11. n ; larjje Nasta'ISk
; siz,

9z in - by 5i in -

1508

A slightly defective copy of the same.

Ten verses are wanting in the beginning ;
the initial

bait of this copy :

corresponds to the eleventh verse in the usual copies

(see fo). 2a
, 1. 3 in the preceding copy).



825 POETRY. 826

Dated the loth of Shawwal, A.H. 1070 (A.D. 1660
"\t 1 \ *^

March 13).

No. 97, ff. 154, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk; size, 7} in

by 4 in.

1509
A collection of six prose-treatises by uhuri.

This collection contains :

1. Preface to the Nauras (^y lLoi), on fol. i b
,

beginning: ^Uo-j]^ (j*jj^. s-f Jlj

Jl JJl viiU ubj j (.UjU' JL- The Nauras was,

according to Rieu ii. p. 74i
b

1/s
a treatise on Indian

music, composed by Ibrahim 'Adilshah II himself, to

whom this and the following two prefaces were dedi-
cated

; but comp. Rieu iii. p. 1091", where a Kitab-i-
Nauras is mentioned as the joint work of Malik
Kumnii and Zuhuri.

2. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahim

l*^*]/.!),
on fol. 1 2b

, beginning :
L^i

Jl jL^j j^-a.
uyjl^isj, comp. No. 1500, 4 above.

C
3. Preface to the Khwan-i-Khalil

(J-Oi.
on fol. 23

b
, beginning :

J-rt- J-Jttfj

Jl J-da. j JJi
^5j

These three treatises have been lithographed at Lucknow,
A.H. 1264; at Cawnpore, A.H. 1269 and A.D. 1873;
English translation, Calcutta, 1887 ; special copies of

the same are noticed in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1076, 1080,
and 1241, 33, 36, and 37; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 15, No. 12
; 33, Nos. I and 5 ; 1006, No. I.

4. Ruka'at or Panj ruk'ah (cyUj, or
s-xJi, --^), five

love-letters, here styled Ij^i, ~ILo, on fol. 46*,

beginning: t-j-*&j Jjva* l^'^a. Ij^e- OJo *-^-o .> 4
--

!_.. 1 la . Edited, with commentaries,

y jl

Cawnpore, A.H. 1280; special copies of this treatise

are noticed in Rieu ii. p. 742, No. V; Bodleian Cat.,
No. 1080, 4 ;

"VV. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1007, No. 3.

5. Firaknama (s-.LjLj), or the farewell-letter, on

fol. 5Ob beginning :

eU.1.
,;l VT

?'
6. Katkhuda'i-i-Husn u 'Ishk (^^Lc j

or the marriage of Beauty and Love, on fol. 54
b

,

beginning :

jj^U o i3

\^ jl
iS \. eJjj u-j/* ^ij

Jl c: -llX-, (_p-^e. A more prominent treatise of

Zuhuri's, theJjb L~^ (lithographed, with commentary,

Dilili, A.H. 1265, and Lucknow, A.H. 1282), is entirely

missing in the India Office Collections.

This copy is dated the 24th of Ramadan, A.H. 1183
(A.D. 1770, Jan. 21), by Sayyid Kasim.

No. 639, ff. 58, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9^ in. by 4! in.

1510
The same six prose-treatises.
This copy, a bundle of loose leaves, consists of two

(!) (A.J s^-Lj

unconnected parts, unequal in size, the first on ff. 1-26,
the second on ff. 27-31.

Contents :

1 . Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahim (withouta heading),
on fol. i b.

2. Preface to the Nauras, on fol. 6a
,

1. 2. Both
treatises are written by Fadil Muhammad and dated
the 23rd of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1084 (A.D. 1674, March
31); the first two leaves, however, apparently belong
to another hand which appears again on ff. I4

ft

-i9
a

,

while Fadil's pen is visible on ff. 20-26
;

ff. 11-13 an^

27-32 belong to a third and a fourth hand.
3. Firaknuma, on fol. u a

(without a heading).
4. Katkhuda'i-i-Husn u 'Ishk, on fol. I4b (again

without a heading).
5. Tabassum-i-slmhada or Panj ruk'ah, on fol. 17*

(again without a heading).
6. Preface to the Khwan-i-Khalil, on fol. 2ob . This

treatise is slightly incomplete and breaks off on fol. 26b .

On ff. 27"-32 the preface to the Nauras is repeated.

No^. 1020, ff. 32, mostly in diagonal lines, in various styles of

Nasta'llk, by four different hands ; size of ff. 1-26, 9^ in. by
5| in. ; of ff. 27-32, 8J in. by 4| in.

1511

Three prose-treatises by Zuhuri.

1. Preface to the Nauras (..US

j-$lo b'iy.),
on fol. 7

b
.

2. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahim ( .IJ-T' L>.U-)o

^\), on fol. 1 6".

3. Preface to the Khwan-i-Khalil
(ijjl

~j tLjj
Ii.

y\j ,^jy)l ci-*-
3^)' on fl' 2 4

a
-

Beginning of all three as usual. Numerous marginal
and interlinear annotations, various readings and

glosses. Dated the first of Muharram, A.H. 1137
(sixth year of Muhammadshah's reign, A.D. 1724,
Sept. 20).

No. 1088, ff. 7-44,11. 14-15; written very unequally and
inelegantly, partly in Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta ; size, 8J in.

by 5f in.

1512

The same three prose-treatises.
1. Preface to the Nauras

(i^^-J ta.Ljj), on fol.
"-*1

2. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahiui (here styled

5), on fol. I42
b

.

3. Preface to the Khwan-i-Khalil (AJLi. .... \u~s~ 1._, j,,
on fol. I55

b
.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2484, ff. 131-180, 11. 13; small, but distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, 1\ in. by 3! in.

1513

Two prose-treatises by Zuhuri.

1. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahim, on ff. i b~9b;
dated by Abu-alfath Baha-aldin Muhammad bin Sayyid
Muhammad Husaini albukhari the 5th of Jumada-
althaui, A.H. 1104 (A.D. 1693, Feb. n), at Patna.

2. Preface to the Nauras (here styled u^jjj L.Ljj

j*\s>\ jjtf),
011 ff. iob-i8b ; as far as fol. i7

b it is
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written by the same hand as the first treatise, but fol.

1 8 is added in another handwriting.

No. 1973, ff. 1-18, 11. 17; Nasta'lik ; size, ;f in. by 3! in.

1514
The same two treatises.

1. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahim, iu the centre-

columns of ff. 1927.
2. Preface to the Nauras, on the margin of ff.

2Oa-25b.

No date. The copyist was 'AH Muhammad.

No. 1973, ff. 19-27; Nasta'lik, written iu diagonal lines;

size, 8f in. by 4} in.

1515

Diwan-i-Muhammad Sharif (iaj^ jj^sr* ^I^Jj).

The lyrical poems of Muhammad Sharif Kashi, with

the takhallus Sharif, born according to the Safiuah,

No. 579 (col. 230 in the Bodleian Cat.), in Badkan in

Kashan, went to India A. H. 994 (A. H. 1586), after

staying some time in Sistan and Harat during the

siege by 'Abdallahkhan Uzbeg, joined the Khankhauan's

service in Sind, or as the Atashkada, No. 579 (col. 282

in the Bodleian Cat.), asserts, that of the Kutbshahs,
and settled afterwards in Gulkundah, where he died iu

Jahaugir's reign, see besides the Safinah, A. Sprenger,

Catal., pp. 26, 124, and 567. He was still alive in

A. H. 1026 (A. D. 1617), as the date of this copy, which

is the poet's autograph, proves. Whether he be identical

with the author of the^-dl -1^-,
i_>Lj (the book of

the shining lamp, a collection of moral anecdotes in

imitation of Sa'di's Gulistan), styled Ibu Shams-aldin

Muhammad Sharif, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1241, 9, and

Eieu ii. 86 i b
,
is impossible to say; in case he should

be, he could not have died before the middle of A. H.

1030, as the date of composition of the
_j^i\\ ^r"

seems to be the end of Eabi'-alawwal of that year (A. D.

1621, Feb.).
Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning

(as in Sprenger's copy) :

Ruba'is, on fol. 215^, beginning:

Kasidas, with a few kit'as at the end, on fol. 234^,

beginning :

J^=~ *jJs &? (
SPrenSer uM

(ji-j^ j\
,x-i<

j\
**

(jj

A short mathnawi, on fol. 329", beginning :

I) J

Tarji'bands, on fol. 332
b

, beginning:

U, *T - J^:

Another short mathnawi, on fol. 367, beginning:

iUjls Ljjijjjl j^i ^^ J^J^J
Tliis copy is the poet's autograph, finished the 26th

of Safar, A. H. 1026 (A. D. 1617, March 5), according
to a note on fol. i a.

A. Sprenger's copy, by a strange coincidence, is

dated the same year. The mathnawi of ^Pr^- j \,,
i-

noticed in the latter, is not found in the present copy.

No. 211, ff. 373, i coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b and 234

b
; size, 9^ in. by 5j in.

1516

Khwurshid u Mali (L j ju,J^y>.).

A mystical mathnawi, entitled at. j j^i^Js. (Jj^i-.

!l5, 'sun and moon,' composed, accord-or . ju

ing to the colophon, .

.-.,> .
, by a poet of the same name, as the author of

the preceding diwan, viz. Muhammad Sharif Bada'i

Nasafi, who, however, seems to introduce occasionally
in this poem the name ^^ as a sort of takhallus,

viz. fol. 1 2a :

fol. 32":

fol. S ib;

and fol. 78* :

J.,..jL> ..xJtb ..J Ib
r r

Beginning :

No date. The copyist's name was Muhammadbeg
Shamlu ; the copy belonged formerly to Shah Muhyi-
aldin. A prose-romance, dealing with a similar subject

and styled sL ,4- LaJi, has been noticed above iu

No. 805.

No. 241, ff. 132, 11. 12 ; illuminated frontispiece; little orna-

ments throughout ; every bait lias alternately at the beginning
or end a flower ; size, 8f in. by 5 in.

1517

Nan u Halwa (y j ^.,13).

' Bread and Sweetmeat,' a poem on ascetic life, meant

for a sort of introduction to Jalal-aldin Rumi's math-

nawi, by Shaikh Baha-aldin Muhammad 'Amili, the

son of Mir Sayyid Husain bin 'Abd-alsamad of Jabal

'Amil in Syria, with the takhallus Baha'i : he WHS

born A. H. 953 (A.D. 1546, 1547), went in early youth
to Isfahan and flourished in the reign of Shah 'Abbas

the Great ; he died, according to the best authorities,
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the i2th of Shawwal, A. H. 1030 (A. D. 1621, Aug. 30)
only in one copy of his work on Shi'ite law, the Jami'-i-
'abbasi (in Add. 23,578 of the British Museum), in a
preface to the sixth bab, A.H. 1031 (i 2th of Shawwal)
is given as the date of his death

; he was buried ai

Mashbad by order of Shah "Abbas. See on his life
and works Rieu i. pp. 25 and 26; Khnlasat-alkalam,
No. 12 (col. 296 in the Bodleian Cat.), where the
following works of the author on Shi'ite law and
tradition, mathematics, and astronomy are enumerated

^Cc .U, v3^k- ZJU cr_^Ji 0>ij ...

ttJUjJII, and ^LJJ <L}U.
; besides the present matlmawi

another mystical mathnawi,^l j^ or 'milk and

sugar,' and the Jjl^ a large collection of Analecta
;

Safinah, No. 572 (col. 230 in the Bodleian
Cat.), where

to the works just mentioned are added a ciUJI _Ls
and a

(̂ \ j^. Atashkada, No. 360 (ib., col. 275) ;

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 43 (ib., col. 304); A. Sprenger,
Utal., pp. 368 and 369 ; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes,
p. 238; and Malcolm, History of Persia, i. p. 558.
Other copies of

I^U. j UU are described in Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1085-1088, No. 1239, 29, and col. 768-
Rieu ii. p. 679; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 368; W.
Pertsch, Turkish Cat., No. 3, 5 ; Berlin Cat., pp. 1 16, i

;

668 and 698, 18; and fragments of the same, ib., pp.
30, i and 2

; and 726, 2
; J. Aumer, p. 4, etc. The

inathnawi was lithographed in
Constantinople, A.H.

1268 and 1282. Copies of the^^^ are noticed
in Rieu ii. p. 83 1, No. xxix

; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
p. 699, 21

; J. Aumer, p. 4 . It has likewise been
lithographed in Constantinople, A. H. 1282.

The inathnawi is preceded by a few lines in prose
beginning: .yjLJIj JUjl ^ ^i 4)1 j^ j^ Q

Beginning of the poem itself, on the same page :

This copy is dated by Muhammad Kasim Kalami,
the 1 4th of Shawwal, A.H. 1116 (A. D. 1705, Febr. 9).
It belonged formerly to the College of Fort William.

Xo. 2343, ff. 1-13, 2 coll., each 11. 15; careless Xasta'llk; size,8 in. by 4! in.

1518
Another copy of the same.
This copy, although much older than the preceding

one, is badly injured, the first bait of every page bein*
torn away. Beginning both of preface and poem the
usual one.

Dated AH. 1077 (A.D. 1666, 1667) by Muhammad
Kaziin bin Muhammad Husain Talib.

e, 6| in.

The same.

No date.

1519

Xo. 3508, olim 7. J. 6, ff. Ui^-iej* , coll ,aoh 11 i

careless Nasu'llk
; size, 7 J in. by 4! in.

'

1520
A slightly defective copy of the same.

Beginning of the preface: . JLut . Ic

The last eight baits of the poem are missing here.
No date.

b

1521

Diwan-i-Ghiyath (C)

Lyrical poems by Maulana Ghiyath-aldin, who ac-

cording to the contents of his diwan nourished both
under Shah Tahmasp and Shah 'Abbas the Great (A.H.
996-i038=A.D. 1588-1629); both these sovereigns are
frequently praised in his poems, for instance, fol. 101",

fol. ui, last line:

fol. I25
a

,
1. 2 :

etc. He cannot be identical with Ghiyath or Ghiyatha-i-Halwa i of Shiraz, who died under Shah Safi (A.H. 1038-
I052=A. D. 1629-1642), as the contents of his diwan
entirely differ from ours, see Rieu ii. p. 68 2\ and
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 412; but he may very well
be the same as Khwajah Ghiyath Nakshband of Yazd
who is mentioned in the Safinah, No. 590 (col. 231 in
the Bodleian Cat.), as a poet of 'Abbas' reign. Another
poet of the same period and the same name, viz.

Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin of Tabriz, is mentioned in the
Safinah, No. 538 (col. 228 in the Bodleian Cat.). This
diwan consists of ghazals, kasidas, a few short math-
nawis, kit'as, and'ruba'is, all mixed together without

any order, and beginning: yb* b ^^^ ri&*
\ J> (the second hemistich is unfortunately damaged

by worms).
No date.

No. 267, ff. 89-128, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nastalik; a little
worm-eaten

; size, 8| in. by 4| in.

1522
Diwau-i-Radi (^ J^).
Poetical works of Mirza Radi of Artiman (near

Hamadan, or according to others, near Nishapur), who
lourished, like the preceding poet, under Shah 'Abbas
ihe Great, see Saiinah, No. 724 (col. 236 in the
Bodleian Cat.); Khulasat-alkalam, No. 30 (ib., col.

297); Khulasat-alafkar, No. 114 (ib., col. 306); Makh-
zan-alghara'ib, No. 858 (ib., col. 333), and A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 538. He was the father of Mirza Ibrahim
Adham, who was put to death in A.H. 1060 (A. D.

1650), comp. Khulasat-alafkar, No. 38 (col. 303 in the
Bodleian Cat.), and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 313.

This diwan contains :
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Kit'as, kasidas, and a short mathnawi, on fol. I4
b

,

beginning :

L>

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. I9
b

, beginning:

Jl

At the end of this part some tarji'bands.

A sakinama (s-.U ^SL-),
on fol. 53

b
, beginning:

Another copy of this sakinama is noticed in W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 696, 7.

Ruba'is, on fol. 58b , beginning : tyl J* cA^ j*

jpU
This copy is dated the 22nd of Jumada-alawwal,

A.H. 1077 (A. D. 1666, Nov. 20).

No. 694, ff. i4
b
-66, 2 coll., each 11. 14; clear Nasta'lik;

size, 6 J in. by 4 in.

1523

Diwan-i-Abu Turabbeg (\&L*\jj y\ ^jj*}.

Lyrical poems by Mirza Abu Turabbeg of Anjudan,

who likewise flourished under Shah 'Abbas, see Saflnah,

No. 607 (col. 231 in the Bodleian Cat.); he appears to

be identical with the poet of the same name and birth-

place, the son of Mirza 'Alikhan, mentioned in the

Muntakhab-alash'ar, No. 479 (ib., col. 249), and the

Atashkada, No. 497 (ib.,
col. 280), where it is stated,

that his first takhallus was Kami, his later one Firkati,

that he flourished in Kashan (therefore often styled

Kashi), and was wazir of Maksudbeg.
This collection contains :

Kasidas, kit'as, and tarkibbands, beginning, on fol.
' '

Ghazals, ruba'is, and fards, in alphabetical order,

with another short series of ruba'is at the end, begin-

ning, on fol. 85
b

:

Three chronograms, on fol. 8sa and b
, giving the

dates A. H. 1005, 1008, and 1012 (A. D. 1596, 1597;

1599, 1600; and 1603, 1604).

This copy is dated the 27th of Kajab, A.H. 1077

(A. D. 1667, Jan. 23), by Muhammad Kazim bin Mu-
hammad Husain Talib.

No. 694, ff. 67-113, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'lik
; size,

6| in. by 4 in.

Tftlib Amuli (Nos. 1524-1529).

1524

Diwan-i-Talib (v_Jli> ^IjJj).

The lyrical poems of Muhammad Talib (in the colo-

phon of the present copy Taliba) of Amul in Mazaudarau,

who came to India in the beginning of Jahangir's reign,

and rose to the rank of king of poets under that

emperor; he went to Fathpur A.H. 1029 (A. D. 1620),
and died, according to the best authorities, A. H. 1035

(A. D. 1625, 1626), comp. Safinah, No. 595 (col. 231 in

the Bodleian Cat.); Muntakhab-alash'ar, No. 384 (ib.,

col. 247); Atashkada, No. 347 (ib., col. 274); Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 1448 (ib., col. 348); Bodleian Cat., Nos.

1090-1092; Kieu ii. p. 679; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp.

125 and 575; "W. Pertsch, p. 23, and Berlin Cat.,

p. 913; J. Aumer, p. 38; King's College Library,

Cambridge, No. 172; see also Ouseley, Biogr. Notices,

pp. 176-179. Two later dates of his death, viz. A.H.

1036 (A. D. 1626, 1627) and 1040 (A. D. 1630, 1631)
are given, the former in the Khulasat-alafkar, No. 163

(col. 308 in the Bodleian Cat.), the Diwan-i-Muntakhab

of Siraj (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 151), and the

Shahid-i-sadik (see Eieu iii. p. 1091"); the latter in

the Khazana-i-'amirah, No. 73 (col. 258 in the Bodleian

Cat.), and the Tabakat-i-Shah.jahani, see also A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 90 (where Tahir Nasrabadi calls

him king of poets under Shahjahan). He was a cousin

of Hakim Rukna or Eukn-aldin Mas'iid Masih (who
died, according to the best authorities, A.H. 1066 =A.D.

i655. 1656, see Nos. 1572 and 1573 in this Cat.).

Contents :

Kasidas in praise of Jahangir, on fol. ib
, beginning:

(Rieu s-sUsl) sjUl j.

Kit'as, on fol. 79", beginning :

-j J-0 ^^'U-

5l

Tarkibbands, on fol. 100% beginning:

Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 1 19*, beginning (as in Aumer's

copy):

The mathnawi, noticed in Rieu iii. p. iooi b
,
on

a hunting excursion of Jahangir, is not^ found in this

collection ;
another mathnawi by Talib Amuli is men-

tioned ib. ii. p. 738*.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 2 5
b

, beginning :

I, P J
Ruba'is, on fol. 252b, beginning:

No date. The colophon runs thus

No. 858, ff. 295, 2 coll., each 11. 17; written by different

hands, partly in careful, partly in careless Nasta'lik; size,

nj iii. by 5|in.
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1525

A slightly defective copy of the same diwan.

Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning as in the preceding

copy.

Kit'as, on fol. 79^, with the same beginning.

Tarkibbands, on fol. 98', with the same beginning.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. n6b
, begin-

ning (coinp. No. 1091 of the Bodleian Cat.):

Lo J :.l >
(Jj^ j^ij

....
\ j-ii I,L

L . -

lluba'is, on fol. 270^, beginning:

5

No. 1090 of the Bodleian Cat. reads more correctly
at the end of the second hemistich e;j.~v.

This part is incomplete at the end
;
the last ruba'i

corresponds to fol. 275*, 1. 4 ab inira in the preceding

copy.

No. 539, ff. 284, 2 coll., each U. 19; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 7f in. by 4j in.

1526
Another defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning as usual.

Kit'as, on fol. 88b
, beginning as in the two preceding

copies.

Tarkibbands, on fol. iO9
h

, beginning: J! ^jj. <j\.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 130^, begin-

ning, as in the preceding copy : Jl j^f
l^U

.

A lacuna after fol. 296, comprising fol. 26i b
,

1. 8, to

fol. 262'', 1. 4 in the preceding copy, and fol. 241^, 1. 1 1,

to fol. 242 b,
1. 10 in No. 1524.

Ruba'is, on fol. 306^, beginning as in the preceding
copy.

This part is incomplete at the end (just as in the

preceding copy) ;
the last ruba'i corresponds to fol.

283", 11. i and 2 in No. 1524.

No. 108, ff. 329, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik ; small and

rather effaced frontispiece ;
some pages at the beginning and

end damaged ; size, 7| in. by 4 in.

1527
Talib Amuli's ghazals.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. i
b

:

l JLS^-"
^y*

sj^3 U-jb, see No. 1524.

The last page, containing the last three baits of the

last ghazal in (j, is supplied by another hand.
No date.

The right order of ff. 56-60 is: 56, 58, 57, 59, 60.

Special copies of Talib's ghazals are noticed in W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 62, ii. 2 b

;
and p. 701, No. 34.

No. 8874, olim 13. J. 10, ff. 121, 2 coll., each 11. 18; clear and
distinct Nasta'lik

; illuminated frontispiece; the first two pages
richly adorned

; size, 9^ in. by 5 j in.

IND. OFF.

1528

The same ghazals.

Beginning as in Nos. 1524 and 1527.

No. 1159, margin-column on ff. 349
b
-458, 11. 27-16 (u-ij

baits) ; strange Nasta'lik, difficult to read in many places.

1529

Talib Amuli's ruba'is.

A large series of ruba'is, which originally formed the

last part of a general collection of Talib's poetical

works, as is evident from fol. i
a

,
where the last baits

of a ghazal are found, with the colophon cyl^JjjtJI c*Z5.

Beginning of the ruba'is as in Nos. 1525 and 1526 :

Dated the ist of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1047 (
A - 1} -

1637, Sept. 21).

No. 1865, ff. 53, 2 coll., each 11. 18; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispiece ; the first two pages richly adorned
; size, 9^ in. by

5f in.

1530
Diwan-i-Mu'min

(^-"J-o ^jljJj).

The lyrical poems of Mir Muhammad Mu'niin of

Astarabad, who was at Kashan in A. H. 987 (A.D. 1579),
and afterwards went to India ;

in the Dakhan he

entered the service first of Ibrahim Kutbshah, after-

wards that of Muhammad Kuli Kutbshah ; he still

flourished under Sultan Muhammad Kutbshah (who
reigned A.H. 1020-1035 = A. D. 1612-1626), and

appears to have survived him, as there are elegies on
this ruler in the present copy ; comp. on this poet
Safinah, No. 187 (col. 217 in the Bodleian Cat.);

Atashkada, No. 322 (ib., col. 273); Hnft Iklim,
No. 1172 (col. 467 in this Cat.); and A. Spreuger,
Catal., pp. 42 and 506.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with a few ruba'is at

the end, on fol. i b
, beginning : .JJJij jj j\ ,uL4 ^j^.

"Tjj | j^^. \
, ^

Marathi or elegies, principally on Muhammad
Kutbshah, on fol. I3i

b
, beginning:

Jua! i-jVjLsi [ >*, ^w Jk^oJ t v**>-

j-ol
jjli^Jo

.** j iL> i

Kasidas in honour ofMuhammad Kuli Kutbshah, etc.,

on fol. I39
b

, beginning:

This copy is dated the 22nd of Jumada-alawwal,
A.H. 1143 (A-D. 1730. Dec. 3).

No. 113, ff. 175, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ;
Nasta'ilk ; a little worm-

eaten, some corners of the first pages injured ; occasionally a few
additions on the margin ; size, 7 ; in. by 4 |

in.

1531

Diwan-i-Shifa'i (,yUi ujjJ.s).

A part of the complete poetical works of Hakim
.i H
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Sharaf-aldJn Hasan Shifa'i of Isfahan, who was the

chief physician of Shah 'Abbas the Great, and died,

according to most tadhkiras, A. H. 1037, the 5th of

Ramadan (A. D. 1628, May 9), see Safinah, No. 596

(col. 231 in the Bodleian Cat.); Atashkada, No. 392

(ib., col. 276); Khulasat-alkalam, No. 38 (ib., col. 298);

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 147 (ib., col. 307); Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 1189 (ib.,
col. 341); Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1093; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 913-915; A.

Sprenger, Catal., pp. 150 and 570 ; G. Fliigel i. p. 600 ;

see also Rieu ii. p. 822 (where A
he is called Hakim

Timur Shifa'i), and Blochraann, A'in-i-Akbari, p. 543,
No. 86. Tahir Nasrabadi fixes his death in A.H. 1038

(A. D. 1628, 1629), or even in A.H. 1027 (A. D. 1618),
see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 90.

Contents :

1. A mathnawi in imitation of Khakani's A i -s
3

(j*3\jjA\ (see Nos. 950-960 in this Cat.), styled here,

on fol. i
a

, j}jjy\ /*-U*-.' it is mentioned in the

Makhzan-alghara'ib, loc. cit. Beginning, on fol. i b :

2. Another mathnawi, identical with the ^
Uj>-, or the salt-box of verity, on fol. 1 2b

, beginning:

3. Miscellaneous poems, mostly of a satirical character,

consisting, as it appears, of tarkibbands (according to

W. Pertsch, loc. cit., ghazals, but there is clearly

between every two ghazals a refrain-bait), with a few

kit'us and ruba'is at the end, beginning, on fol. 69
b

:

This bait is quoted in Vullers, Lexicon Persicum, i.

p. 59O
b

,
as beginning of a satire on the wazir Muhammad

Mu'min, and again ii. p. I463
b

,
under J sJuJ. In Rieu

ii. p. 822, another satire of Shifa'i, the XL) J^-, is

noticed.

Dated the ist of Shawwal, A. H. 1088 (A. D. 1677,
Nov. 27). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2784, ff. 98, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by

4^ in.

1532

Extracts from three mathnawis of Shifa'i.

This copy contains :

Extracts from the Ovi-JLa. ^l-xSC*} (styled here :

), beginning, on fol. i b :

see No. 2 in the preceding copy.

b. Extracts from another mathnawi (without a head-

ing), which, to judge both from the metre and the

contents, must be identical with the e,?-r* j ^4-0 ,
or

love and affection (see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 914,

No. 2, and A. Sprenger, Catal., lo.c. cit.). Beginning,
on fol. 1 6a :

^j (read^j) Jj j53

The usual initial bait of the poem is not found here ;

it was composed A.H. 1021 (A.D. 1612, 1613).

c. Extracts from the mathnawi ,\j^.j SAJJ, the watch-

ful eye, or, as Sprenger calls
it^l

jjj_o s joj ,
the sightless

eye (likewise without a heading) ; beginning, on fol.

56", 1. 4 ab infra, the same as in the Bodleian, Berlin,

and Oudh copies :

^X) o ' 4 N i-J _

It was composed A. H. 990 (A.D. 1582).

At the end, on fol. 87
b

,
all the three diEferent extracts

are (wilfully or by ignorance) represented as parts of

the same cj^ia. ^IjX.j ,
in spite of the various metres

employed ;
the copy was -transcribed at Tattah by

Muhammad Fayyad Bakri
;
as date appears the i ith of

Safar only, see the Persian text of the colophon :

4111

No. 267, ff. i-87b, i coll., each 11. 15; distinct Nasta'lik;
a little worin-eaten ; size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

1533
Ghazals of Shifa'i.

An extensive collection of ghazals by Shifa'i, ar-

ranged alphabetically and beginning, on fol. 3'' (like

the Bodleian copy and that of the Moty Mahall, men-

tioned in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 570) :

(the other copies \-s$ ^>

The copy concludes with four mathnawi-baits.

No date. The proper order of the leaves, which are

misplaced in a rather bewildering way, is : ff. 3-25. 32-

48,26-28,1,2,29-31,49-112,117,118, 113,115,116,

114, 1 19-206.

No. 224, ff. 206, 2 coll., each 11. 15; careless Nasta'lik ; size,

9 in. by 5 ill.

1534
Diwan-i-Nizam (JJiJ &])>*)

The lyrical poems of Mirza Nizam Dast-i-Ghaib, of

Shiraz, one of Shah 'Abbas' poets, who died, only thirty

years old, A.H. 1039 (A.D. 1629, 1630); see Safinah,

No. 606 (col. 231 in the Bodleian Cat.); Muntakhab-

alash'ar, No. 671 (ib., col. 253); Atashkada, No. 683

(ib., col. 285); A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 92 and 518;
Rieu iii. p. 109 i b . An earlier date of his death, viz.

A.H. 1029 (A.D. 1620), is given in the Khulasat-alafkar,

No. 281 (col. 312 in the Bodleian Cat.) ; see also W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 58, No. 6. On fol. 129" this

diwan is wrongly ascribed to Nizam-almulk, the famous

wazir of Alp Arslan and Malikshah.

Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. 129'', beginning:

A knsidah in praise of the prophet
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which is not found in this collection, is noticed twice

in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 31, No. 8, and p. 32, No. 19.

Ghazals, on fol. 138", beginning (as in Sprenger's

copy):

i -\ T \* . 7
'~

.<"U^* "! JU.J-1J . -Aw *''
(

Euba'iyyat, on fol. i64
b

, beginning:

A sakinama (-b ^L-),
on fol. 170", beginning :

M y
The same sakinama is noticed in Bodleian Cat., col.

741, No. 7, 2, and in the Berlin Cat., p. 58, No. 6.

Tarji'bands, on fol. I75
b

, beginning:

_J i3o &i j'o |l sJj> .l

This part is defective at the end ; there is also

a lacuna after fol. 183 ;
besides the last leaf is written

by a different hand in Shikasta.

No. 267, ff. 129-184, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik
; size,

8f in. by 4! in.

1535

Kulliyyat-i-Bakirkhan (^IbySb (BILLS').

Works in prose and verse by Bakirkhan, with his

full name : Mirza Muhammad Bakir Najm-i-thani (the
second star), who went to India during Jahangir's reign

(A.H. ioi4-iO37= A. D. 1605-1627), and flourished in

that emperor's time, see Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 307
(col. 322 in the Bodleian Cat.) ;

he is probably identical

with the Bakirkhan, with the takhallus Bakir, called

in the Safinah, No. 703 (col. 235 in the Bodleian Cat.),
one of Jahangir's and Shahjahau's Amirs. The exact

date of his death is not known. Another poet of the

name of Maulana Muhammad Bakir, of Kashan, who
died in the Dakhan, A.H. 1034 (A. D. 1624, 1625), is

mentioned in the Safinah, No. 585 (ib., col. 230) ;

a third Mir Muhammad Bakir with the takhallus

Ishrak, renowned by a number of Arabic works and
a Persian diwan, lived in Astarabad and died A. H.

1040 (A.D. 1630, 1631), see the same Safinah, No. 623
(col. 232 in the Bodleian Cat.); a fourth and much
younger Maulana Muhammad Bakir died A.H. 1081

(A.D. 1670, 1671), see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 104.
Contents :

1. Mau'izah-i-Jahangiri (i/^J^b^*. tlicj-.),
the ex-

hortation of Jahangir, an essay on political and ethical

wisdom and on the duties of princes and subjects, com-

posed A.H. 1021 (A.D. 1612, 1613), the word ^kcj^
forming the chronogram ;

it is divided into a mukad-
dimah

(^.JjLj-a. ^b Jjj ^U- J

fol. 278
b
,and two babs : (i) ^UUob e

jjb-ui^j
o^.'. ', on ff. 280^ and 299

b
respectively.

The first bab contains six, the second four fasls.

Beginning of this prose-treatise on fol. 276t>:

J

2. Diwan
(y\jJ*), comprising:

(a) Kasidas, on fol. 3 1 3
b

, beginning :

U- t-r^i

U,jl

(b) Ghazals, on fol. 3i9
b

.

(c) Kit'as, ruba'is, fards and a few riddles, on fol. 335".

3. Explanation of a mystical kit'ah or riddle which

the author himself had composed on a journey to Dihli,

iii consequence of a vision of the fifth Imam in his

dream, on fol. 34 i
b

, beginning: ^UoJ
&S

^jJou
-Wa-

Jl jjs? ,b"T j\ J^-j ->j-Cj jjj sJLJL. Joj .

4. Insha (*LiJl), containing letters, notes, khutbas

and other pieces of a flowery and refined prose-style,

on fol. 347
b

, beginning: ^jbL-. Jji 5J ^iu ^^j^jj^-*

Dated A.H. 1063 (A. D. 1653).

No. 1330, ff. 276-366, 11. 17 ;
Nnsta'ltk ; size, TO in. by 5 1 in.

1536

Kulliyya,t-i-Atashi (^ytjT eyClT).
Poetical works by Muhammad Hakim Amin or

Amina (so in the colophons on ff. 235" and 285"), with

the takhallus Atashi, who was a court-poet of the

S^ultan of Bijapur, Muhammad 'Adilshah bin Ibrahim
'Adilshah (A.H. 1036 or 1037-1067 = A. D. 1626 or

1627-1656); none of the tadhkiras seems to mention
this particular poet, unless he is identical with Amiua
of Farahan, who flourished in Shah 'Abbas' reign, see

Safinah, No. 674 (col. 234 in the Bodleian Cat.).
Another Muhammad Amin or Amina, but with the

takhallus Khazin, is mentioned there in No. 738 (ib.,

col. 236).
Contents :

1. Kasidas and kit'as, on fol. i b
, beginning: ^^a

sb-u
-j+e.

LAi
^jb'bijl

J-i.. Several of these poems
were composed in praise of Nawwab Mustafakhan ;

fol. 33
b is left blank.

2. Ghazals,inalphabeticalorder,on fol. 45
b

, beginning :

1,

3. Eubais, on fol. ioi a
.

The whole diwan was completed (whether by the

poet himself, as we are inclined to assume, or by the

transcriber of this copy Shaikh Muhammad Sadiki,

the wording of the colophon leaves entirely uncertain)
the loth of Safar, A.H. 1034 (A.D. 1624, Nov. 22).

4. A mathnawi, entitled 'Adilnama (s_.UjLe), and

praising the exploits of Sultan Muhammad 'Adilshah

bin Ibrahim 'Adilshah, on fol. io8 ft
. The beginning

is apparently missing ; the first bait which occurs here

runs thus :

\

'

Jj

3 H2
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This part is dated the 2oth of Rajab, A.H. 1042 (A. D.

1633, Jan. 31).

5. A second mathnawi, entitled Ma'dan-alafkar

(\j"y\ ij.Xjt-),
the mine of thoughts, see fol. 233

b
,
last

line in the fourth column and colophon, beginning, on

fol. 205
b

:

f^P
1 cr^t? 1 *>

^Sia.
\J J-Tjl^i O

Dated the I4th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1043 (A. D. 1634,

Febr. 13).

6. A third mathnawi, entitled Nuh Sipihr (jjr~ *J)>

the nine spheres, see fol. 240*, 1. 16 in the fourth

column and colophon, beginning, on fol.

.
' _> .

- V - -

_j

Dated in the month Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1034 (A. D.

1625, Aug.-Sept.). Occasional additions occur at the

end of the single portions, written by a different hand.

Many slight damages by worms throughout the copy.

No. 1685, ff. 285, 4 coll., each 11. 20; Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b

, 45
b
, 205'', and 236

b
;
an illuminated heading

on fol. 101"; size, 9^ in. by 6^ in.

1537

Diwan-i-Fasihi

Lyrical poems, by Mirza Fasihi Ansari of Harat,
who was a contemporary of Hakim Shifa'i (see Nos.

1531-1533 above), and the spiritual guide of Jalal Asir

(see Nos. 1541-1551), Nazim of Harat (see Ncs. 1593-
1598), and Darwish Walih. He was first in the service

of Hasaukhan Shamlu, and afterwards patronized by
Shah 'Abbas the Great. He died A.H. 1046 (A. D.

1636, 1637), and left about 6,000 verses; compare on

this poet A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 91. 151, and 390;
Safinah, No. 665 (col. 233 in the Bodleian Cat.) ;

Atashkada, No. 300 (ib., col. 273), and Khuhisat-alai'kar,
No. 209 (ib., col. 309).

Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i32
b

, beginning:

j l~ ',.

,/,

Kit'as, on fol. i65b , beginning:

One ghazal, on fol. 183''.

Tarkibbands, on fol. i84a, beginning:

A mathnawi, on fol. 2oi b
, beginning:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2 1 i
b

, beginning

l *> -T
j\

"
n;.-> iiMjl V*'*

(See a different wording of this initial bait in A.

Spreuger, Catal., p. 390.)

Ruba'is, on fol. 262'*, defective at the end, beginning :

U ^
No date.

No. 2751, ff. 132-268, 2 coll., each 11.15; Nasta'lik; size,

9f in. by 6$ in.

1538

Diwan-i-Rida (Li, ^l^jj).
The lyrical poems of a poet with the takhallus Rida,

who is probably identical with Mirza Muhammad Ixida

of Juwain near Kazwin, one of the officials of Shah
'Abbas tlie Great, tee Safinah, No. 670 (col. 234 in the
Bodleian Cat.), where a chronogram for A.H. 1028

(A. D. 1619) is quoted. Our copy contains two chrono-

grams, for A.H. 1039 (A. D. 1629, 1630), and A.H. 1046
(A. D. 1636, 1637), on ff. H3 il and noX According
to the Makhzau-alghara'ib, No. 878 (col. 334 in the

Bodleian Cat.), he was wazir of Adharbaijan under
Shah 'Abbas.

Contents :

Kasidas, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2 i l
>, beginning :

^. Jj'j
1

-^ j^ "*

j

Kit'as and ta'rikhs, on fol. H2 b
, beginning: s^j^j

Jl
j<--

J V * * '

;->
V.11* ..M ftl jU^. .

Ruba'is, in alphabetical order, on fol. i i6b
, beginning :

No ilate.

No. 1568, ff. 204, 2 coll., each 11. 17; N;ista'ltk ; a little worm-
eaten

; size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

1539

Khusrau u Shirin (^j^ ^ )/"-=>)

A mathnawi, in imitation of Nizami's poem of the
same name, by Huh-alainin (see fol. 6b

, 1. 5, and fol. 7",

1. 5), i. e. Mir Muhammad Amin Shahrastani, a Sayyid
of Isfahan, with the honorary title of Mir Jumlah, who
went A.H. 1010 (A. D. 1601, 1602) to the Daklian, rose

to the highest dignity under Sultan Muhammad Kuli
Ivutbshah of Gulkuiida (who reigned A.H. 988-1020=
A. D. 15801612), entered afterwards the service of the

emperor Jahangir and died A.H. 1047 (A. D. 1637,

1638), see Rieu ii. pp. 675 and 676, and Safinah,
No. 704 (col. 235 in the Bodleian Cat.). According to

the latter authority he went twice to India, and in the
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interval between both sojourns lie occupied an important

position at the court of Shah 'Abbas too. The present

work, which is preceded by a prose-preface on ff. i b-7
a

,

is dedicated to his patron Muhammad Kuli Kutbshah,
and forms the first poem of Ruh-alamin's Khamsah.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 8b :

^Li^ ~- r*-^^^ is*
1 '

No date.

No. 205, ff. 317, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ;
distinct Nasta'lik ; illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. i
b and 8b ; size, g| in. by 5^ in.

1540
Laila u Majnun
Another mathnawi by the same Ruh-alamin, the

loves of Lnila and Majnun, likewise an imitation of one

of Nizami's masterpieces, and dedicated to the same

Muhammad Kuli Kutbshah ; it forms the third poem
of the author's Khamsah (the second being styled ^a-*,
see Kieu, loc. cit.) ;

the poet's name appears here on

fol. 4
a

,
1. 8

;
fol. 28*, 1. 5 ; fol. 35", 1. 7, and fol. i89

a

in the colophon. It is preceded by a preface in prose
and verse, beginning, on fol. ib

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 6b :

The fourth poem of the Khamsah, the

or
p-jrt-N

eUi, is described in Rieu, loc. cit., it was

composed A. H. 1021 (A. D. 1612); the fifth is not

mentioned anywhere; but the diwan, styled jU (jb-JJ^
is noticed in Rieu.

No date.

No. 690, ff. 189, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik ;
illuminated frontispieces on ff. I

b and 6b
; size, ;| in.

by 4! in.

Jaldl Asir (Nos. 1541-1551).

1541

Diwau-i-Asir (^-J ol>^
J
)-

The poems of Mirza Jalal Asir bin Mirza Mu'min of

Isfahan, who was an intimate friend of Shah 'Abbas

and a great drunkard; most of his verses he wrote in

a state of intoxication. He never went to India, and

died, according to the best authorities, A. H. 1049 (A. D.

1639, 1640), comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1096-1100;
Rieu ii. p. 681

;
A. Sprenger, Cattil., pp. 149 and 342,

343. The Mirat-al'alam and the Hamisha Bahar (see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 117) fix his death in A. H. 1040

(A. D. 1630, 1631), which is obviously wrong, see Rieu,

loc. cit. A much later date, viz. A.H. 1069 (A. D. 1658,

1659), is given in "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 915, on

the authority of the
~sA\f}\

i i* (No. 663 in the Berlin

Cat.), which seems a mere mistake for 1049 ;
see also

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 24 (col. 303 in the Bodleian

Cat.). A condemnation of the low tone and the vulgar

jokes in Asir's poems, as well as in those of Zulali (see

Nos. 1494-1498), Shaukat of Bukhara, and Mir Najat,

by the author of the
\j

,?.,!! u^-!p is quoted Rieu ii.

pp. 82 i b and 822". Asir's works were published in

Lucknow, 1880.

Contents :

Kasidas and tarji'bands, on fol. i b
, beginning :

^.
~.i sjli (j\

A few mathnawis, on ff. 65"-74
a

, beginning:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with a few

ruba'is, on fol. 75% beginning:

:.i^ (in Rieu and Sprenger ioj>li) c-oj
,

At the end of this part a mukhammas, beginning :

Ruba'is, on fol. 396
b

, beginning :

\j* JL. j ^ (jU. ^Ij, s

y JU^y. Jo
No date.

No. 416, ff. 405, 3 coll., each 11. 15 ; large and distinct

Nasta'lik ; size, 9$ in. by 5^ in.

1542

Another copy of the same diwan.

This copy contains :

Kasidas and tarji'bands, on fol. ib
, beginning, as in

the preceding copy. At the end the same mathnawis

(on fol. 43
a

sq.).

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with some

ruba'is and fards, on fol. 5i
b

, beginning as in the pre-

ceding copy. The same mukhammas on fol. 288b .

Ruba'is, on fol. 289
b

, beginning as in the preceding

copy.

No date. Various readings on the margin. The

proper order of ff. 104-114 is: 104, 112, 106-111,

105, 113, 114.

No. 405, ff. 296, 2 coll., each 11. 20; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in.

by 4! in.

1543
The same.

Three kasidas, on fol. ib
,
the first of which begins :

\j3
15
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corresponding to fol. ioa
, lin. penult, in the following

copy.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with a few

ruba'is, kit'as, and tarji'bands, on fol. 6a
, beginning :

'

On fol. 7
a there are repeated by mistake the last

thirteen baits of the first kasidah (corap. fol. 2b
).

Buba'is, on fol. 269
a

, beginning :

No date.

No. 55, ff. 272, 1 coll., each 11. 15-17 ; Nasta'lik, by two

different hands, the first of which (on ff. I
b-i8i 1

')
is rather

careless
; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

1544

A defective copy of the same.

Kasidas, etc., in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
,

beginning: Jl
^.,;..<

lib (j\.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with some

ruba'is and fards, on fol. 66b, beginning :

jl

^

Between ff. 73 and 74 there is a lacuna, comprising
fol. 55

a
,
1. 6, to fol. 70", 1. i in No. 405 (1542 in this

Cat.).

Euba'is, partly alphabetical, on fol. 446*, beginning :

No date.

No. 2172, ff. 455, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, written on

paper of different colour ; a little worm-eaten ; size, 8| in. by
4l in.

1545

Selections from the same dtwan.

This copy contains kasidas, ghazals, kit'as, and some

short mathuawis, all mixed together without any order,

beginning: Jl
^....

- ? s-ib (j\.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2266, ff. 1-69, a coll., each 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'lik;

size, 8$ in. by 4! in.

1546

Similar, but defective selections.

Contents :

Ghazals, ruba'is, kit'as, and some longer kasidah-like

poems, without alphabetical order, on fol. i a
, beginning :

A few short mathnawis, on fol. 85
a

,
the first of

which begins :

J\ elli

There is a lacuna between ff. 85 and 86.

Euba'is, on fol. 87^.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2781, ff. 89, a coll., each 11. 15; Shikasta, by different

hands ; size, 9 in. by jf in.

1547

Kasa'id-i-Asir.

A defective copy of Jalal Asir's kasidas, in

alphabetical order, beginning, on fol. I42
a

: Jib (j\

Jl ^ .,....>.

There is a large lacuna after fol. 165 (comprising

chiefly letters ^ to J); the last verse on fol. i65b

corresponds to No. 2172 (1544 in this Cat.), fol. 23
b

,

1. 2
; the first on fol. i66a to fol. 40, 1. 3 in the same

copy. A blank also on fol. I47
b

.

Dated A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712), by the same transcriber

who copied the i^&U cyUjlj (see No. 345 in this

Cat.).

No. 212, ff. 142-192, 2 coll., each 11. 13-19; Shikasta, by
different hands, as it seems ; size, 93 in. by 6 in.

1548

Ghazaliyyat-i-A si r.

The ghazals of Jalal Asir, in alphabetical order,

interspersed with a few ruba'is and fards, beginning, on

fol. i b : ~JI criif url.

The usSal mukhammas, and a short series of ruba'is,

on fol. i88a
.

Dated the 23rd of^Dhu-alhijjah, in the twenty-fourth

year of (probably 'Alamgir's reign, A. H. 1091 =A.D.
1 68 1, Jan. 14). Marginal additions and a lew various

readings on the first twenty-eiglit leaves.

No. 3376, olim 13. J. 30, ff. 192, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik ;

size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

1549

The same.

Ghazals, interspersed with and concluded by ruba'is,

in alphabetical order, beginning as usual.

The same mukhammas, on fol. i78
b

.

This collection of ghazals is styled, on fol. i a
,
the

third book of Asir's diwan (j~\ ^y.* j.j-~-
^L.-) ;

that is to say, the whole diwau was originally divided

into three books, comprising the kasidas, the math-

nawis and tarji'bands, and the ghazals (including the

ruba'is) respectively.

Dated by Mu'izz-aldln bin Nizam-aldin the 25th of

Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1133 (A. D. 1721, Sept. 17).

No. 406, ff. 1 80, 2 coll., each 11. 18 ; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in.

1550

The same.

A smaller collection of Jalal Asir's ghazals, in

alphabetical order, intermixed with a few ruba'is and

concluded by the usual mukhammas, on fol. 147*, last

line, and another series of ruba'is. Beginning as in

the preceding copies.

No date.

No. 3375, olim 13. J. 29, ff. 156, 2 coll., each 11. 16-17;

Nasta'lik ; size, SJ in. by 4^ in.
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1551
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, concluded by ruba'is.

No date; fol. 61 i
b left blank in the centre.

No. 1159, ff. 589-636, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 13, with a third

column on the outer margin, on ff. 589-611 ; 2-4 centre-coll.,

differing much in the number of linos, partly with one, partly
with two margin-coll., on ff. 612-636; irregular Naata'llk, by
different hands

; size, 9! in. by 5 \ in.

Kudsi (Nos. 1552-1557).

1552

Kulliyyat-i-Kudsi (^Jj ejllK).
A collection of epical and lyrical poems by Haji

Muhammad Jan Kudsi of llashhad, who went to

India in the fifth year of Shahjahan's reign, A. H. 1041,

1042 (A. D. 1631, 1632), and was greatly favoured by
that monarch. The Kalimat-alshu'ara (A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 113), the Khulasat-alkalam, No. 57 (col. 299
in the Bodleian Cat.), and the Khulasat-alafkar, No. 214
(ib., col. 309), assert that he rose to the dignity of

a king of poets at Shahjahan's court, but this is denied

by the author of the 'Amal-i-Salih (see above, Nos. 332
336), who says, that he was forestalled by Abu Talib

Kalim (see further below, Nos. 1563-1570). He died,

according to the best authorities, A. H. 1056 (A. D.

1646), either in Lahur, as is stated in Safinah, No. 728
(col. 236 in the Bodleian Cat.), and in the Khazana-

i-'amirah, No. 96 (ib., col. 258), or in Kashmir.

Other, less trustworthy, dates of his death are A.H. 1055
(A. D. 1645). in the Khulasat-alafkar, and after A. H.

1069 (A.D. 1659) in the THirat-alkhayal, No. 69 (col. 209
in the Bodleian Cat., the latter date being quite im-

possible, as Abu Talib Kalim, who died A.H. 1061 or

1062 =A. D. 1651, 1652, wrote an elegy on Kudsi's

death, see below, No. 1569); compare besides Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1102-iin; Rieu ii. p. 684" sq., and iii.

p. iooi b
; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 917 and 918;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 90, 128, 151, and 536.
Contents :

A. Epic poetry :

1. Preface in prose or encomium of Kudsi, by Jalal-

aldin Muhammad Tabataba'i, who came from Isfahan

to India in A.H. 1044 (A.D. 1634, 1635), and became
a court-chronicler of Shahjahan, see Rieu i. p. 258. He
finished this preface in Agra, the i ith of Rabi'-alawwal,
A. H. 1048 (A. u. 1638, July 23). Beginning, on fol. l b :

2. 2afarnania - i - Shahjahan - i - Padishah
(

,jLji*Li), or simply Zafarnama-i-Shahjahani

^l^ilj),
a mathnawi iu honour of the

exploits of the emperor Shahjahan, comprising about

8,000 baits, beginning, on fol. 5:

This mathnawi was left unfinished by the author;

according to the Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2067 (col. 365

in the Bodleian Cat.), Abu Talib Kalim completed it,

but see Rieu ii. p. 686.

3. A second mathnawi, apparently a -.Li ^L., on
fol. I47

b
, beginning:

*$

4. A third mathnawi, in praise of Kashmir, entitled,

according to other copies : -ji_Jj j-*--\ L_AJ^HJ ,j

(comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1 1 04), beginning, on fol. 1 9Ob :

sLijb ..LJ

It ends on fol. 206 and was completed A. H. 1044

(A.D. 1634, ^635), according to the chronogram: jj^,

i.S\J pj>. s'-ljLj.
The portion from fol. 2O2a

margin to

205 centre appears as a separate poem in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 1105, beginning : j3/il Jj cL> ^1 ill (J^.
but a comparison with this copy as well as with

No. 1 1 02 in the Bodleian Cat., fol. 8b sq., shows that

it is only a continuation of tha i\.l\ . , .C L ^, -'

Some mathnawi-baits at the end of this poem, on
fol. 2o6b

,
in praise of a princely mansion in the same

metre, are probably also an appendix to the poem on
Kashmir.

5. A fourth mathnawi, on human frailty, entitled,

according to the Bodleian Cat., No. 1107, ff. 1-5%
A , beginning, on fol. 207" :

6. A fifth mathnawi, on fol. 2o8b margin, beginning :

The same is found in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1102,
fol. 45

b
sq., and No. 1107, fol. 2i b sq. ;

a portion of it,

viz. if. 210" 213", is repeated in the lyrical poetry, on

fol. 30 ib sq., beginning: Jl ^n ^jJ!, \^^>_ ^^.
B. Lyric poetry :

7. Another preface, in prose, as introduction to the

diwan, beginning, on fol. 2i4b, with two baits, the first

of which runs thus :

The prose-text commences thus : ..^S t-Ljj &i ^L*.

This preface is dated A.H. 1117 (A.D. 1705, 1706).

8. Kasklas, in alphabetical order, beginning, on

fol.

JAJ;

9. Tarkibbauds, beginning, on fol. 277*: &A. Jj <jl

~fi ol
^Ljj ^j\

iTjU t^i.
On ff. 30i

b-3o6b the above-mentioned portion of

the fifth mathuawi is repeated.
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10. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with a series of

ruba'is at the end, beginning, on fol. 307*: .

* = sjU

No date.

L!

No. 929, ff. 354, 2 coll., each 11. 17, and a third column on the

margin of ff. 26"-2i2 b
, 11. 24; Nasta'lik; small illuminations

throughout ; size, g| in. by 6f in.

1553

. Another copy of Kudsi's Kulliyyat.

Another collection of Kudsi's poems, in a rather con-

fused and fragmentary state, containing :

1. Jalal-aldin Muhammad Tabataba'i's preface,

beginning, on fol. i b : i^LLiSl js*.
,j-?/T (̂ af

a

Jl j\* e**5L>..

On fol. 7
a

,
1. 4, appear the author's name and the

date, A. H. 1048, nth of Rabi'-alawwal.

2. Detached fragments of the
^iL^s^Li. C-oU^ili,

beginning, on fol. 8b
,
with the same bait as in Rieu ii.

p. 685, and No. 1106 of the Bodleian Cat. :

The first fragment begins with the eleventh year of

Shahjahan's reign (y-^ia- *j^b JL-< ^jU-.b jLcl ).

3. Kasidas, upon the whole in alphabetical order,

with this exception only, that the rhyme-letter j is

placed between j and ^ and that at the end after (j

another poem in
j appears. Beginning, on fol. 87

b
:

Jl Ua.
^-Jj ^S^, ^ ^ Jf a-, see the pre-

ceding copy, fol. 2 1 8a .

At the end, on fol. 173, a few mathnawi-baits which

probably belong to the u-oli^ik.

4. A large coherent portion of the j-lj,iij ,
on ff. 1 74

b

and i77
n-279b , beginning, as in the preceding copy:

On ff. 270" margin 2 7o
b
margin, the same chapter

is found as on ff. 8b-ioa
,

1. 6.

5. The s_li (^l
or second matlinawi, on ff. 28oa-

286b
, 175, 176, and 2 8 7

a-296b , beginning, on fol. 280" :

6. The matlinawi in praise of Kashmir or the third

mathnawi of No. 929, on fol. 297
b

J

beginning: -L_>

7. Another matlinawi, identical with the fifth of the

preceding copy, beginning, on fol. 3

Jl ,xij (jLi.LJi.

First heading, on fol. 3i3
b

: jjJ^ jd.U
_5 ** T I

S-*-^-*- -*J
^^-*JjJ j^ "-^^ ] {$}"~

U

Secorul heading, on fol. 314'': 'u'-^j

Beginning : Jl
]yy-*. Lpj j (

see ^ 2I

in the preceding copy).

Third heading, on fol. 3i5b :
i^i- JLa.

o ,o.

3olt> S1-

Fourth heading, on fol. 3 1 6a margin :

8. Kasidas in honour of Shahjahan, 'Ali, etc., and

Tarji'bands, among which an elegy on the death of the

poet's son (on fol. 335
a
),

see No. 1557 below, Rieu ii.

p. 685, fol. 4
b

sq. in Or. 351 and No. vii in Or. 323.
Beginning, on fol. 3 1 8 a (as in No. 1 1 09 of the Bodleian

Cat.) :

\r J^- fir*

9. Another portion of the
n-sli^ik, probably a con-

tinuation of No. 4, on fol. 361". Beginning : ^y^ Jj

No date. A seal from A.H. 1155 (A.D. 1742, 1743)
on fol. i a.

On fol. 87" the following note :

S-JlC ^

The proper order of the leaves is as follows : ff. 1-174,

177-286, 175, 176, 287-365. Fol. i greatly injured.

No. 2744, ff. 365, 2 coll., each 11. 15, and a third on the

margin of tt'. 174-365, II. 30-38; Nasta'lik, by many different

hands, mixed now aud then with Shikasta ; size, 9! in. by 6J in.

1554

Extracts from Kudsi's mathnawis.

This ,_~s>!L^ contains extractsfrom Kudsi's mathnawi

in praise of Kashmir (see Nos. 1552, 4, and 1553, 6), on

fol.i b,beginning: Jl ^laLiols (readslioU) ^Liolj J_o;

from the Zafarnama-i-Shahjahani ;
and probably also from

the Sakinama, which is written in the same metre as

the Zafarnama.

The Zafarnama begins, on fol. 9
a

,
as No. 2 in the

preceding copy :

Dated, on fol. 27*, the I4th of Rajab, A.H. 1093

(A. D. 1682, July 19), by Abu Muhammad bin Sayyid
Muhammad.
On ff. 27

b-29
n a kasidah and a ghazal of Muhammad

Rida ibn Mulla Fauj-allah and two ruba'is of Mulla

Fauj-allah are added, written A.H. 1118 (A. D. 1706,

1707), by Shams-aldin Muhammad Lari.

No. 1812, ff. 29, 3 coll. in diagonal lines, 11. 12-16
; Shikasta ;

size, 9f in. by 5! in.

1555

Dhvan-i-Kuclsi (^J^ ul^-5
)'

Kudsi's lyrical poems, containing :

Kasidas, on fol. i b, beginning:

f* *ey c

a.S
j\
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corresponding to fol. 224b in No. 1552. They are

strictly alphabetical as far as fol. 72
b

; then begins
a new series with the rhyme-letter v .

Tarkibbands and elegies, on fol. 89*, beginning:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with a series of ruba'is

at the end, on fol. I22b
, beginning :

LjLjtA. $-W-

corresponding to fol. 308* in No. 1552.

No date.

No. 915, ff. 2:9, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gf in.

by 5^ in.

1556

A defective copy of the same.

Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i b
,
in alphabetical order, beginning:

Jl
^

&5 ^ ^ cr
.

This part breaks off, on fol. 46
b

,
with the last bait of

a kasidah, rhyming in 5 ;
the beginning of this kasidah,

on fol. 46", corresponds to fol. 270*, 1. 9 in No. 1552,

where it forms the fifteenth verse of it, but by a slight

modification in the first hemistich it has been made
here to resemble a proper initial bait ;

the last verse,

on fol. 46b , agrees with fol. 27o
b

,
11. n and 12 in

No. 1552 ;
fol. 47 contains the fragment of another

kasidah, rhyming in .
, corresponding to fol. 25i

b
,

1. 4 to

fol. 252
b

,
first line in the same copy.

Tarji'bands, on fol. 48*, beginning abruptly (in con-x
sequence of another lacuna after fol. 47) : oo s-> ~-sS

Jl ^i-.Uia. iKj u\ tS
ij^j-*., agreeing with fol. 27 7

b
,

1. 13 in No. 1552. There is again a lacuna in this

part, viz. after fol. 51, which comprises fol. 296
b

,
1. 12,

to fol. 298
a

,
1. i in No. 1552.

_Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 55
a

, beginning:

Jl
i^iuLC

5jlj.

Short mathnawis, on fol. 94* ;
the second, on fol. 97

b
,

is^
. .i.f >

SL>j*3 j* ;
on ff. iosb, io6b,

io8a, io8b
, and

109* there are mathnawis on certain gardens and its

palaces (see Rieu ii. p. 686a
),

viz. u^s^- ~^J cb. ,

cb, (j\j\ uU^.. pb, _~_J b., and
pb

_Ruba'is, on fol. 109*, beginning:

Jl ..j-i. ,b, corresponding to fol. 351", 1. 12 in No. 1552.

"Dated A. H. 1142 (A. D. 1729, 1730), by Muhammad
Salah bin Mulla 'Abdallah Katib, in the service of

IJakibeg bin Haji Ataligh (x_JL)\). Bibliotheca

Leydeniana.
**

No. 2836, fF. 112, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 6| in.

by 3! i.

1557

Ghazals and ruba'is by Kudsi.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. I37
a

! beginning:

IND. OFF.

Jl l.bb A^J s-J) (_*) j* .5 jlJJ Jj, corresponding
C y- ^ s \j

to fol. 31 i b, 1. 4, in No. 1552.

Ruba'is, on ff. 2OOb margin-2io
b

.

A long elegy on the death of his son, Muhammad
Bakir (i_L.;u > ^JJ ijb>- .*.*'* < il rb .vtr*

s-Jy-*

, U _. ^
.jj), on fol. 294

a
. The ghazals and ruba'is are

dated A. H. 1153 (A.D. 1740, 1741).

No. 891, ff. 137-210, 2 centre-coll., each 11. n, and a third

on the margin, 11. 24 ;
Nasta'lik ; and ff. 294-300, 2 tentre-

coll., each 11. II, and a margin-column, 11. 26 ; Shikasta
;

size, 9! in. by 5$ in.

1558

The poetical works of Muhammad Kuli Salim of

Tahran (called Durushti or Turushti, see W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp. 31 and 919), who came from Iran to

India under Shahjahan, entered the service of the

Subahdar of Bangalah, Islam Khan, and died A. H. 1057

(A.D. 1647), see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1112-1114;
Rieu ii. p. 738% A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 90, in, 123,

and 556; Saflnah, No. 731 (col. 236 in the Bodleian

Cat.); Khulasat-alkalam, No. 36 (ib., col. 298), and

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 136 (ib.,
col. 307).

Contents :

1. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
,

beginning :

i ^,

2. Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 222a
, beginning :

3. A short story, in prose, entitled
'

Complaint of

the mouse and request of the cat
'

((J>y oolSCi, ^
),
on fol. 23i

b
, beginning: ^JL. ,_^a-b

After this there follow a number of short mathnawis,
viz.

4. Kharr-i-dalal
(Jib^i.),

the ass of coquetry, or, as

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 668, ff. i8b and 62b
, suggests

to read: Kharr-i-dallal (jSb^i.), the broker's ass, on

fol. 233
b

, beginning :

No heading or title appears here, but as parts of this

mathnawi are quoted in the Khulasat-alafkar, loc. cit.,

there can be no doubt about the designation given
to it. It consists of two parts, the first of which occurs

in No. ii 12 of the Bodleian Cat., fol. 19", and bears

the title:
^ylls ^jb. AJ- j\ JiJ (a story of Hatim

Ta'i's liberality) ; the second in the same copy, fol. 23
b

,

is headed J*. i_aj.jtj ,j (description of the ass) ;
the

former begins in the Bodleian copy with the second

bait of our own, viz. Jl ..J) Jjl Jjbj1
cjjlj.

In

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 556, the same mathnawi is

3 1



851 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 852

designated as a ' mathnawi in praise of Shahjahan, on

the expedition against Asham;' that seems to be an

error, as the poem, dealing with Islamkhan's victories

over the people of Kuc and Asham, A. H. 1051-1052

(A. D. 1641-1643), which bears, according to the

Khulasat-alkalam, the title of ^Ur'iLJ vL*, and is

described in Rieu iii. p. 1032", is written in quite a

different metre. The second part begins here on fol. 2 3 7
a

.

5. Kada u kadr (.jJi ^ Li.3), on predestination, on

fol. 240b , beginning:

12. Mukatta'at, on fol. 344*, beginning :

l

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1113 and 1114, and 1241,

47 (coll. 765-767); Rieu ii. p. 796^ No. VIII; W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 31, No. n

; p. 67, 11. 9-12;

p. 668, ff. 65" and 9 i a
,
and p. 697, No. 12; J. Aumer, p. 4.

6. Ta'rif-i-bahar
(^Ljj

t_j
<r*j), description of spring,

on fol. 250*, beginning :

p W 5lv

A mathnawi, by Salim, with the same beginning, is

designated in the Bodleian Cat., col. 767, as a '

descrip-

tion of the mountain of Kashmir' (.-, A\
s^i <_JbjjtS ,j),

and may therefore be identical with at least a part of

+.h p
prvpm

. t
*y_

*j'~, quoted in the Khulasat-alkalam,

loc. cit. According to Tahir Nasrabadi's tadhkirah

(A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 90, 11. 3 and 2 ab infra), this

mathnawi was originally a description of Lahijan (both
Safinah and the Khulasat-alkalam mention a special

^Ut*^ ia^ju),
the heading of which the author changed

into a description of Kashmir when he came to India.

7. Hikayat (o-A5C*), on fol. 265
b

, beginning : +~^>
J\ . I ..^ i^)'->/> J*> see *ne same in Bodleian Cat.,

col. 766.

8. Dar muhit-i-sal (JL, k^** y), on fol. 267*,

beginning: Jl <sLi~. ^yj.jLlc Jo Jou j-i
kj-^J.

9. Another short mathnawi (headed ...j i-JL^^yj

! ^ j),
on fol. 285

b
, beginning : ^Ujb ^^^ j>j>

Jl, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1114. It is not impossible

that Nos. 7-9 are merely parts of the ^jJ j
LiS

of No. 5, as this mathnawi in A. Sprenger's copy
comprises 134 pages, each 11. 13; even No. 6 may
belong to it, the metre in all these detached pieces

being the same.

10. Fl-alhajw ()^' ^), a satire, on fol. 288",

beginning: Jl (jiJj^ uy^lc >

iiUfc^j
*l i~l, comp.

Bodleian Cat., col. 768 d.

11. Kasidas, on fol. 295
b

, beginning :

O J. KJl jLj 5Jj
J L.

A poem in praise of Shah 'Abbas is found on
fol. 3i6

tt

(u U!c sli

bj^lS

Extracts from Sallm's diwan are mentioned in W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 31, No. 10; ruba'Ss by the

same, ib., p. 57, No. 5. Four short mathnawis, not

found in the present collection, are noticed in the

Bodleian Cat, col. 767, 11. 6-8, and col. 768.
No date.

No. 871, ff. 353, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, 10^ in. by 6 in.

1559

Diwan-i-Hindu (JXIA ulj-2-
5
)-

Lyrical poems by Hindu, who is probably identical

with the author of an epic poem Ly-^ j ^^J,
com-

posed in Shahjahan's reign, before A. H. 1055 (A. D.

1645, 1646), and described in the Bodleian Cat., No.

noi. He seems also to have written a mathnawi,

^f-^ _)/* i
see ik- No biographical notices of this

poet can be found in the tadhkiras. This diwan con-

tains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

i l^ljjrj^f^, a\j\p ^ ^ Lo..

Rubais and fards, on fol. 79
a

, beginning : j-i^ (j\

No date. A seal of Jalal ibn Shaikh 'Abd-alwahhab

with the year A. H. 1118 (A. D. 1706, 1707), on fol. i a .

No. 1172, ff. 88, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
careless Nasta'lik; size,

8| in. by 4! in.

1560

Diwan-i-Fitrat (o
Lyrical poems, by Wisbeg Fitrat, who was, according

to his own statement in two chronograms, on fol. 1 99
a

,

born A. H. 1007 (A. D. 1598, 1599), and can scarcely be

identical with a better-known poet of the same takhal-

lus, Mir Mu'izz-aldin Muhammad Fitrat (who died

A. H. no6=A. D. 1694, 1695; see Bodleian Cat., No.

1993 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 408, etc.), although there

is written on fol. i a e^ks Jjt* ^I^JJ.
The present

writer must have flourished at the court of Shah 'Abbas

the Great in his early years, and afterwards gone to

India, as there are chronograms on Shah 'Abbas, Sultan

Muhammad 'Adilshah of Bijapur, the death of the em-

peror Jahangir, etc. His first son, Sanjarbeg, waa born

A.H. 1025 (A. D. 1616), and went to India A. H. 1046

(A. D. 1636, 1637); his brother Muhammadbeg was

born A.H. 1023 (A. D. 1614); his brother Karimbeg
A.H. 1030 (A.D. 1621); another of his sons A.H. 1044

(A. D. 1634, 1635); his first grandson (Sanjarbeg's

son) likewise A.H. 1044; his brother Hamzabeg died

A.H. 1033 (A.D. 1623, 1624); his brother Hashimbeg
A. H. 1041 (A.D. 1631, 1632), and his father A.H. 1040

(A.D. 1630, 1631). He composed a great number of

chronograms, which begin with A.H. 1022 (A.D. 1613)
and go down to A.H. 1059 (A.D. 1649). Beyond that
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date no ta'riklis are found, and we may consequently
assume that the poet died soon after.

Contents :

^.
Kasidas, on fol. i b

, beginning : o-^te Jj,i

'sleepA mathnawl, entitled JLi. j
and vision,' on fol. 23, beginning:

j,

Another short encomiastic mathnawi

_jj.l), on fol. s8
b

, beginning:

lib
jl

J\j abj Jli>. _ JjVy

One tarkibband, on fol. 6z a
, beginning:__ s *~

J| o,.... il^j i^hi ey^-^c
&J.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 66b
, beginning :

X**

!* e- ..v . : .' ' &J

Mukatta'at and ta'rikhat, on fol. I93
b

, beginning :

c>
J
J J "

Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 2i8b
, beginning :

jj** -j LJ, LJ

No date.

No. 255, ft'. 258, 2 coll., each 11. 15; on a few pages an addi-

tional margin-column; the last 28 leaves more or less injured;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

1561

Diwan-i-Muhammad

Lyrical poems, exclusively ghazals, by a poet called

Muhammad Miskln or Miskin Muhammad, also the

second Muhammad (see the title given to this collec-

tion on fol. 39
a

: ~>j* (read .xls*) ig.v.'g* u^Jj), not

mentioned in any tadhkirah. But besides Muhammad
there appears also in some poems (see, for instance,
ff. 39

b
,

1. i
; 43

b
,

1. 12; 5i
b

,
1. n

; 52*, 11. 4 and 10;

55
b

, 1. 14 ; 103", 1. n
; I29

a
,

1. 15, etc.) the takhallus

'Abdi, and it is possible that this diwan is due to

the same 'Abdi who composed, A. H. 1051 (A. D. 1641,

1642), the id*5G .-vp, or poetical paraphrase of Yafi'i's

^j.lall d.*>}L, or legends of the Kadiri saints, particu-

larly 'Abd-alkadir Jilani
;
see above, No. 643, and A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 307. The religious character of

these lyrics well agrees with such a supposition. Be-

ginning, on fol. 39
a

:

5J.J
\j j-jUbJ

The arrangement is alphabetical.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2760, ff. 39-131, 2 coll., each 11. 19-20; careless Nasta'lik
;

size, 8 1 in. by 5! in.

1562

Manba'- alkhairat
(

A mathnawi, celebrating the life and miracles of the

great Sufic Shaikh MuhyJ-alhakk wa-aldin Abu Muham-
mad'Abd-alkadir Jilani, see the title on fol. 2Ob

,
1. 3, and

compare Safinat-alauliya, No. 36 (col. 278 in this Cat.),

composed by Shaikh Sulaiman al-kurdi alkadiri alkhu-

rasant allahuri alahmadabadi, the spiritual successor of

Sliaikh 'Abd-alhakk bin Saif'-aldin alturk aldihlawi

albukhari (who died A. H. io52=A.D. 1642, 1643, see

above, Nos. 290, 640, and 720). Beginning:

The copy was collated throughout by a great-grand-
son of the author, Muhammad Rida bin Maulana Ghu-
lam bin Maulana Ahmad bin Maulana Sulaiman (see
fol. i

a
,
fol. 22b margin, etc.), with the poet's own copy

and annotated in A/H. 1159-1160 (A. D. 1746, 1747).
The copy itself, worm-eaten here and there, bears no
date.

No. 1028, ff. 94, 2 coll., each 11. 19; Nasta'lik ; size, g| in.

by s| in.

Kalim (Nos. 1563-1570).

1563

Diwan-i-Kalim (-jT^ljj.s).
The diwan of Mirza Abu Talib Kalim of Hamadau,

who lived for some time in Kashan, went to India in

the beginning of Jahangir's reign, attached himself to

Ruh-alam!n (see above, No. 1539), whom he accompanied
A. H. 1028 (A. D. 1619) to 'Irak, returned two years
after to India, rose at Shahjahan's court to the dignity
of a king of poets (see above, No. 1552), and died,

according to the oldest authorities, the Padishahnama,
and the Mirat-alkhayal, No. 71 (col. 209 in the

Bodleian Cat.), A. H. 1062 (A. D. 1652), in Kashmir.

Most of the other and more modern tadhkiras fix his

death in A.H. 1061 (A.D. 1651), for instance, Kalimat-

alshu'ara (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 1 1 3) ; Safinah, No. 747
(col. 237 in the Bodleian Cat.); Khazana-i-'amirah,
No. 101

(ib., col. 259); Khulasat-alafkar, No. 223

(ib., col. 310), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2189 (ib.,

col. 369), where a chronogram on the poet's death by
Mulla Tahir Ghani is quoted, viz. ^^ ty ,^*-' j)^>

-Jl^j' (
see the same in the Hamisha Bahar, A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 128), and where, besides, the curious state-

ment is made, that he succeeded Kudsi as king of poets
at Shahjahan's court ; see also the Atashkada, No. 588
(col. 282 in the Bodleian Cat.), and Khulasat-alkalam,
No. 60

(ib., col. 300), where a full list of his mathnawis
is given. Other copies of his diwan are described in

the Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1116-1121 ;
Rieu ii. p. 686 sq. ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 453 (comp. also pp. 90 and

151); and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 920 and 921.
Kalim's diwan, also mentioned in H. Khalfa iii. p. 304,
No. 5636, has been lithographed in Lucknow, 1878.

31 2
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Contents :

1. Kasidas and kit'as, on fol. i a
, beginning :

2. A series of short mathnawis, on fol. g^, of the

same description and headings as those noticed in the

Khulasat-alkalam, loc. cit.,and in Nos. 1116 and 1117

of the Bodleian Cat. The headings, which are filled

in here, are as follows : JjLiS . . . .
y <^Jujju ^ ijj

:'<>

^UjU kU^y, on fol. 79
b

; jbT^I liU^y i>\^,

on fol. 8oa
; ^ij ibT^M < k/*J>

on fol. 8i a
;

l yjlkL. J-J ijl, on fol. 87*; and e
5

,
on fol. 9i

a
;
the remaining headings are left

blank.

3. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i28b
,

beginning :

4. Ruba'is, on fol. 348*, beginning : j^o &S

No date.

No. 469, ff. 360, 2 coll., each 11. 12; very careless and

unequal Nasta'lik, written, as it seems, by different hands ; size,

9 in. by 5$ in.

1564

Another copy of the second half of Kalim's diwan.

This copy, dated the gth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1148 (the

eighteenth year of Muhammadshah's reign, as it is

called here, but more correctly the seventeenth, since

Muhamrnadshah was not crowned emperor before the

month Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. ii3i)=A.D. 1735, Dec. 25,

contains the ghazals (on ff. i b-i92 b
)
and ruba'is (on

ff. i92
b-2O2 b

) only.

Beginning of both sections the same as in the pre-

ceding copy. On fol. i a the last ten baits of Kalim's

short mathnawis are found, a clear proof that this copy
is the second half of a complete diwan of the poet.

No. 8500, olim 19. J. 19, ff. 202, 2 coll., each 11. J 5 ; Nasta'lik ;

size, Sin. by 5^111.

1565

Kalim's ghazals and ruba'is.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i ob
, beginning :

-ii^ r,/ J^.

Ruba'is, on fol. 1 69
b

, beginning : 5 ^A ^ ^ j\j j\

Jl >._- l sift, corresponding to the second ruba'i in

No. 469 (1563 in this Cat.), where, however, ,j5 is

read instead of j .

Fol. 98* is left blank.

No date.

No. 1159, margin-column, ff. 10-173, 14 baits in a page,
written in a strange style of Nasta'lik.

1566

A defective copy of the same.

This copy is incomplete both at the beginning and

end, and commences in the middle of the rhyme-letter
1 with the last bait of a ghazal, corresponding to

fol. I3o
a

,
last line in No. 1563.

The ghazals, arranged alphabetically, end on fol. 1 72
b

,

and are followed by one kit'ah and a series of ruba'is,

k, the second is the initialbeginning : Jl

ruba'i of the preceding copy. This part breaks off on

fol. i8ob with the first bait of a ruba'i, corresponding
to fol. 358, lin. penult, in No. 1563. There are besides

two lacunas, one after fol. 5 and the other after fol. 178.

The last bait on fol. 5
b
corresponds to fol. i4Oa,

1. 7 in

No. 1563, the first on fol. 6 a to fol. I35b ,
1. 8 in the

same copy; the last bait on fol. i78
b is identical with

fol. 356b ,
lin. penult, there, and the first bait on fol. 179"

with fol. 35O
a

,
1. 4.

No. 511, ff. 180, 2 coll., each 11. 15-17; unequal Nasta'lik;

alight injuries in several pages ; size, 8 in. by 4J in.

1567

A selection from Kalim's ghazals.

The ghazals are arranged alphabetically and begin

in the usual way : Jl |^~-
J

..^i Jj-J

Dated A.H. 1138 (A.D. 1725, 1726), at Shahjahanabad.

A similar selection of Kalim's ghazals is noticed in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 702, No. 43.

No. 725, ff. 90-135, 2 coll., each 11. 12, and a third on the

margin of ff. ioob-io8b, and m a
-i34

b
,

11. 14-38; distinct

Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

1568

A fragment of Kalim's ghazals.

The ghazals, arranged alphabetically, break off already

in the middle of the rhyme-letter ^. Beginning as

usual.

No. 114, ff. 1-16, 2 coll., each 11. 17-18; Nasta'lik; size,

8} in. by 4^ in.

1569

A short fragment of Kalim's diwan.

This fragment contains a few kasidas, and an elegy

on the death of the poet Kudsi (see above, No. 1552),

headed :

No date.

No. 891, ff. 129-136, 2 centre-coll., each 11. II, and a third

column on the margin, U. 26 ; Shikasta ; size, gf in. by 5 J in.

1570

Two mathnawis by Kalim.

Both these mathnawis celebrate the exploits of the

emperor Shahjahan and are very likely parts of one

and the same epic poem, viz. the s-eLLaLijL) (as it is

styled on fol. i
a
),

also called t-UjLi or t-UAl.;..:aLi.,

the imperial book, see Khulasat-alafkar, loc. cit. ;
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A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 454, and Rieu ii. p. 687"; comp.
also J. Aumer, p. 96. The first begins, on fol. i b :

Uae JU jj

the second, with the special heading, as it seems, of

i JLJl (see fol. n8b
,

1. 7), begins, on fol. 105 :

J jj JjJ (jiJkpa.
CJ^K1

JJ i5

The poet's takhallus Kalim appears several times, for

instance, on fol. 104", margin-column, 1. 15 : i_tja.l ^b
_Ju

.^U
A. 1\

;
and on fol. 113", 1. 4 : ^j^*

According to the colophon, on fol. 104*: h_ k

sJLijJ iji. O>-JL> sJ ,^-ij (sic ! for L_.

.xi sjj^j Jojjj,
this copy appears to have been made

from the poet's autograph ; the first seven leaves seem

to be supplied by another hand.

No. 367, ff. 300, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 12, and a third

column on the margin, 11. 26 ; Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by sj in.

1571

Diwan-i-Amani
(.yL*! eil^

1

*)'

Lyrical poems by Amani, who cannot be identical

with the poet Aman-allah Amani, since the latter died

A. H. 1044 or IO46=A. D. 1634-1637 (see Bodleian

Cat., No. 1095; Rieu ii. p. 509, and A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 330), and the former, the author of the present

diwan, composed, according to his own statement, in

a chronogram, on fol. 75
b

,
A. H. 1047 (A. D. 1637, 1638),

a work on medicine (ilUb ,lc ,j t_>La ); there are

besides chronograms for A. H. 1049 (A. D. 1639, 1640),

1055 (A. D. 1645), 1057 (A. D. 1647), i 6 (A - D - l6 5).
and 1 06 1 (A. D. 1651). 1061 seems to be the last date

mentioned in his ta'rikhs, and one may conjecture from

that, that he died a year or two after. He appears to

have been a native of Mazandaran.

Contents of the diwan :

Kasidas in praise of the twelve Imams, of 'Abdallah

Kutbshah (A. H. 1035-1083 = A. D. 1626-1672), of

Mirza Habib-allah Sadr, Mirza Kadi, Amir Timur of

Mazaudaran, etc., intermixed with tarji's, tarkibbands,
kit'as and ta'riklis, on fol. i b .

The first hemistich of the initial poem is missing ;

the second runs thus : I, dU> -5; ,
j +?**

The second kasidah, on fol. 2b
, begins :

(a certain reminiscence of the first of Ahli Shirazi's

artificial kasidas is obvious here, see above, No. 1432).
A short

mathnawi(eyla-\-Lj.>),on
fol. 79b , beginning:

Another larger mathnawi, a sakinama
on fol. 8ob

, beginning :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 1 2 b
, beginning :

*j JJ o^-*j

Ruba'is, on fol. 238b , beginning :

*.+>

Dated, at Haidarabad, A. H. 1070 (A. D. 1659, 1660);
the first leaves a little injured and worm-eaten.

size, Il in. by 6J in.

No. 2694, ff. 419, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'llk ; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b

,
U2 b

, and 238
b

;
siz

1572

Diwan-i-Masih

Lyrical poems byHakimRukn-ald!n Mas'ud,commonly
called Hakim Rukna, with the takhallus Masih, a native

of Kashan, who was first in Shah 'Abbas' service, but

feeling offended by him went to India and found great
favour with Jahangir as well as with Shahjahan, whose

court-poet he became
;
at the advanced age of 105 lunar

years he returned to Iran and died there, according to

most tadhkiras, A. H. 1066 (A. D. 1656), see A. Sprenger,

Catal., pp. 90 and 151; Khazaua-i-'amirah, No. 112

(col. 259 in the Bodleian Cat.) ; Khulasat-alafkar,

No. 259 (ib., col. 311); and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No.

2426 (ib., 001.376); comp. besides Atashkada, No. 589
(ib., col. 282); Rieu ii. pp. 603", 688, and 689; and

Bodleian Cat., No. 1115. The Mirat-al'alam fixes his

death in A. H. 1057 (A. D. 1647) ;
the Khulasat-alkalam,

No. 68 (col. 301 in the Bodleian Cat.), as late as A. H.

1070 (A. D. 1659, 1660); in Beale's Oriental Biogr.

Dictionary, p. 226", A. H. 1056 (A. D. 1646) is given
as an alternative for 1066. Besides his lyrical poems
he composed a mathnawi

j-xS j ^-i*> see Bodleian Cat.,

loc. cit., Khulasat-alkalam, loc. cit., and W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 34, No. 10, and four others, among them

a Ii*- ) J,, see Rieu ii. p. 688b sq. Taki Kashi

(see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 24, No. 254) mentions also

from his pen an Arabic work on medicine, entitled

-.^UJl ikjLi. The poet Sa'ib (see below, Nos. 1606-

1623) was his pupil.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
,
with some

kit'as at the end (on ff. I42b-i49b). Begiuning of the

initial ghazal :

Ruba'is, on fol. I49
b

, beginning:
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Kasidas, on fol. i63
n

, beginning :

J

.X-J5 i

According to a colophon at the end of the rubais

this copy was finished at Shahjahanabad, the 4th of

Rajab, A. H. 1155 (here incorrectly styled the twenty-
fifth year of Muhammadshah's reign, instead of the

twenty-fourth)= A. D. 1742, Sept. 4. Which of the ten

diwans which Masih is said to have composed the

present represents, or whether it is a mere selection

from several or all of them, cannot be stated.

No. 2093, ff. 1-174, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'lik; size,

8| in. by 5 in.

1573

A defective copy of the same.

This copy of Masih's diwan is incomplete both at the

beginning and end ; it only contains ghazals in alpha-
betical order, agreeing upon the whole with those in

the preceding copy. It opens, on fol. 3* (where another

hand has added _.. >
^IjJj),

with the last bait of

a ghazal rhyming in I, viz. ,*-&> *\ * ~.j
.A

<^-

\ Q>.A )
,
and corresponding to fol. 3

a
, 1. 10

in the preceding copy ;
it breaks off in the second

ghazal rhyming in (j (=fol. 137*, 1. 3 in the preceding

copy). There are, consequently, wanting in this copy
some ghazals in I and (^, the kit'as, rubais, and kasidas.

On the other hand the number of ghazals is apparently

larger than in the preceding copy.

Ff. 1-22 are misplaced ;
their proper order is : 3, I,

2, 4-i5 17, 16, 18, 19, 21, 20, 22.

No. 3379, olim 19. J. 4, ff. 152, 2 coll., each 11. 13-17;
small, but clear Nasta'lik ; size, SJ- in. by 4-5 in.

1574

Diwan-i-Brahman (^^^j u^j).
Lyrical poems by (Jandarbhan Brahman of Patyala

or Lahur, who flourished under Shahjahan, was munshi
to this emperor as well as to prince Dara Shukuh, and

died, according to the Mirat-i-Jahannuma (see No. 126

above), A.H. 1068 (A.D. 1657, 1658) ; other authorities,

for instance, the Mirat-alkhayal, No. 78 (col. 209 in the

Bodleian Cat.), fix his death in A.H. 1073 (A.D. 1662,

1663) ; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1123, 1385, and

1386; Eieu i. p. 397 sq. ; ii. p. 838; iii. p. 1087" ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. no, 119, and 376; Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 404 (col. 324 in the Bodleian Cat.).
Besides his diwan he wrote various collections of letters

and refined prose-writings, for instance, the
^j^a. ^

(a description of Shahjahan's court and memoir of his

own life), the
c^*-*/>. ml '

'- or
(J-+AS> ejUs,, the

.judlT*-^ 1^1 a*
5
,
1*^" aJ, \^\ ^, etc.,

see Bodleian Cat. and Rieu, loc. cit.

This diwan contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

U

Ruba'is, on fol. 55*, beginning :

L-lii) LiUi ^
correctly in the Bodleian copy :) LJ,JJ j^ks JJ^U.jl

The original diwau closes on fol. s8
b and is dated the

igth of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1143 (A. D. 1731, June 25) ;

on ff. 59-67 a supplementary collection of ghazals by
the same poet is added, rhyming in ey, j,j, *,

(

.

J , j,

s, and (. No ghazals rhyming in
j and 5 are found

in the principal part of the diwan.

No. 1189, ff. 67, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'lik, mixed
with Shikasta ; size, 8} in. by 4! in.

1575

Another copy of the same diwan.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Brahman's
diwan comprises if. i6a-8ob

,
the first two pages of

which (except the last line of fol. 1 6^) are repeated by
another hand on fol. 90 (which is turned upside down) :

The remaining leaves of this MS. contain :

1. On ff. i
a
-i5b a collection of lyrical poetry, com-

prising : (a) poems, by Mir Muhammad Majdhub of

Tabriz (who collected his diwan in A.H. io63=A. D.

1653, and died A.H. IO93=A. D. 1682, see A. Sprenger,

Catal., pp. 479 and 480, and Rieu ii. pp. 696, 697),
on fol. i a sq.; (6) mathnawi-baits, by Mulla ZuMrl

(see above, Nos. 1500-1514), on fol. ua
; (c) a /M/,

by Mulla Wahshi (see above, Nos. 1444 and 1445), on

fol. i i b ; (d) miscellaneous verses, some by Adhuri (see

above, Nos. 709-711), on fol. I3
b

.

2. On ff. 8i a-86b the allegorical story of Husn u Dil

(Jj j (-;- **-)i
or '

beauty and heart,' which is, however,

different from the well-known romance of the same
title by Fattdhi (who died A.H. 852=A. D. 1448, comp.
Bodleian Cat., No. 1343). It begins:

,J SJS
1 '

j J_j j\
o cyLol

3. On ff. 87
a-89b and 9i

a
-95

a
poetical and other

miscellanies, comprising : (a) mathnawi-baits, by flf-

matkhdn'Ali(w\io died A.H. 1121 or ii22=A.D. 1709-
1711, see below, Nos. 1659-1671), etc., on fol. 87%-

(6) a short tradition, in prose, on fol. 89* ; (c) a

eulogy on the twelve Imams (..L.1 Jj'jJ i-^*-*)' ou

fol. 91*; (d) ghazals, by Kass&b (contemporary with

Sa'ib), SMkir (still alive in A.H. 1136), and some

Rekhta poetry, on fol. 93
a
sq.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2596, ff. 95, i coll., each 11. 12-13 on ff- 16-80 and

87-90, 11. 20 on ff. 81-86, the remainder in diagonal lines by
various hands in careless Nasta'lik and Shikasta

; size, y ; in. by
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1576

Diwan-i-Saidi (t$A-- u^.j)-

Lyrical poems, by Mir Sayyid 'All Saidi, of Tahran,

who came to India from Isfahan, A. H. 1064 (A. D. i 654),

in Shahjahan's reign, and died A. H. 1069 (A. D. 1658,

1659), see Rieu " P- 689
b

J
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 99,

112, 125, and 383; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 702,

No. 47 ; Khulasat-alafkar, No. 156 (col. 307 in the

Bodleian Cat.), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1381 (ib.,

col. 346).
Contents :

Kasidas, without any order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

Short mathnawis, on fol. I p
b

, beginning :

Ghazals, intermixed with ruba'is and a few kit'as, in

alphabetical order, on fol. 25
b

, beginning :

jl
tS-~~> jJi

Dated, by Ayyub, A. H. 1077 (A. D. 1666, 1667).

No. 528, ff. 100, 2 coll., each 11. 15; clear Nasta'llk; size,

7 2 in. by 4Jin.

1577

Another copy of the same.

This copy is divided into two parts ;
the first on

ff. 1-24 contains kasidas, ghazals, and ruba'is, all mixed

together without any order, beginning, on fol. i b :

AiTaVjj*
the second, on ff. 25-73, contains only ghazals, in

alphabetical order, with a few ruba'is at the end,

beginning, on fol. 25
b

, as in the preceding copy :

,1

This copy, which is somewhat injured here and there,
is dated A.H. 1087 (A. D. 1676, 1677).

No. 1089, ff. 73, 2 coll., each 11. 23 ; Shikasta ; size, 6| in.

by 3| in.

1578
The same.

Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning, as in No. 1576 :

g)l
-*-i

u?J>-
Short mathnawis, on fol. 2Oft

,
likewise beginning

as in No. 1576.

Three kit'as at the end of this part.

Ghazals, ruba'is, and fards, in alphabetical order, on
fol. 26b, beginning as in the two preceding copies.

No date.

No. 1607, ff. 109, 2 coll., each 11. 14; small Nasta'llk;
size, 1J in. by 4 in.

1579

Ashubnama-i-Hindustan (^U-^j, : a. LL> i_^il ).

Ashubnama-i-Hindustan, or simply Ashub-i-Hin-

dustan, a historical mathnawi from the time of the

civil wars under Shahjahan and the struggle of his

sons for the empire, A. H. 1067-1069 (A. D. 1657-1659),

by an eye-witness of all the events related in this poem,

Bihishti, who was a panegyrist of Sultan Muradbakhsh,
and completed this mathnawt before the death of his

patron, which took place in A. H. 1071 (A. D. 1660,

1 66 1
). Beginning :

Ijj* AJJ ex-obJ* ..LJ _ 1.UJ.I
\j ^ cr

i- ..io

Another complete copy of the same is described in

Rieu ii. pp. 689 and 690, an incomplete one in No.

1124 of the Bodleian Cat.

Some hemistichs are missing on fol. 93".
Dated the last of Eajab, A. H. 1182 (A. D. 1768,

Dec. 10).

No. 265, ff. 93, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Shikasta; size, 8J in. by
5 Jin.

1580

Mathnawiyyat-i-Mulla Shah (sli 5L uybjJ^u).
A large number of religious or Sufic mathnawis, com-

posed by Mulla Shah Muhammad bin 'Abd Muhammad
(called in Rieu ii. pp. 690, 691, Mulla Shah, originally

Muhammadshah, with the epithet Lisan-allah, son of

Mulla 'Idi), a great Indian Sufi and spiritual guide of

prince Dara Shukuh, born in
Arksa,(L~^l,

in Rieu, loc.

cit., Ark), near Kustak (jL^) in Badakhshan, comp. the

prose-preface of the last poem in this copy, on fol. 334
b

,

where the author enumerates all his works, and states

the exact number of baits and the metre of each of

them. He went to India A. H. 1023 (A. D. 1614), and
took as his spiritual guide the great saint of Lahur,
Mir Muhammad Miyan Mir, or Miyanjiv, who died

A. H. 1045, 7th of Rabi'- alawwal (A. D. 1635, Aug. 21),
see Safiuat-alauliya, No. 65 (col. 282 in this Cat.). He
afterwards settled in a monastery in Kashmir, and died

there, or in Lahur, A. H. 1072 (A. D. 1661, 1662). He
initiated Dara Shukuh to the Kadiri order in A. H. 1049

(A. D. 1639, 1640), and the former has given a full

account of his Pir's life in the special work \ ;
;
V -v

LJjill (not Safinat-alauliya, as is by mistake printed in

Rieu ii. p. 691*), see ib. i. pp. 357 and 358. This copy
is of unique value, as it contains a complete collection

of Mulla Shah's mathnawis, not found anywhere else ;

on the other hand, the kasidas, ghazals, ruba'iyyat,
and sharh-i-ruba'iyyat, referred to in the above-men-
tioned preface, on fol. 335, are entirely wanting here.

Copies of these lyrical poems are found in the British

Museum (Rieu ii. p. 690 sq.) and in the Berlin Library

(W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 921 and 922); comp.
besides on the author Mirat-alkhayal, No. 77 (col. 209
in the Bodleian Cat.), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No.

1248 (ib., col. 342). Some of these mathnawis were

composed A. H. 1055 (A. D. 1645); tnev are arranged
here in the following order :

1. Risala-i-walwalah (JjJj i^j), the treatise on
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lamentation, on fol. i b
,
in the metre of Khakani's Tuh-

fat-al'irakain (see above, Nos. 950-960), containing
1 506 baits, and beginning :

2. Risala-i-hush
(ij^it UU-,), the treatise on reason,

on fol. 2 2b
, beginning :

(j-3

3. Risala-i-ta'rifat-i-khanaha u baghat u manazil-i-

Kashmir
(j

. . ,?.S
^Li-' j ejlel) j LjjU. i^Uj^jo ilL^),

description of the nouses, gardens, and caravansaries of

Kashmir, on fol. 5i
b

,
with a few lines in prose as intro-

duction. Beginning of the poem :

a
rfij

sj'^> ,-^>-.=-

Both Nos. 2 and 3 are in the metre of Jami's Subhat-

alabrar (see above, No. 1300, 5 sq.), and contain to-

gether 2,862 baits.

4. Risala-i-Nisbat (c**~o tit*,),
the treatise on

relationship, on fol. 62b
,
in the metre of Sana'i's Hadi-

kah (see above, No. 914 sq.), containing, together with

No. 8 below, which is in the same metre, 10,374 baits,

and beginning :

;
J >- <.X -/ X ^/

5. Risala-i-Murshid (xi^ sJL-,),
the treatise on the

spiritual guide, on fol. i39
b

,
in different metres, con-

taining 678 baits, and beginning:

Ĵ-lj

6. Yusuf u

beginning :

Zalikha ),
on fol. I5i

b
,

7. Risala-i-diwana
(s-iljjo

ecstatic, on fol. 2i6b
, beginning:

treatise on the

Both Nos. 6 and 7 are in the metre of Nizami's

Khusrau u Shirin (see above, No. 972, 2 sq.), and have

together 5,727 baits.

8. Risala-i-shahiyyah (sJLLi t!L^),
the royal treatise,

on fol. 226b
, beginning :

Comp. No. 4 ;
this mathnaw! was composed A. H.

1055.

9. Risala-i-hamd u-na't u mankabat (x &JL*.

),
treatise on the praise of God, the enco-

mium of the prophet, and the eulogium of the Imams,
on fol. 284b ,

in the metre of Firdausi's Shahnama (see

above, No. 860 sq.), containing 3,654 baits, and begin-

ning :

It was likewise composed A.H. 1055, and is preceded

by a short preface in prose, beginning: ^ .u) l_v . ^

ji ,^-i-Aij c^-rA1 -WW ^ j c^^'j cr**"*11 -

10. Risala-i-bismillah
(<3)1

, ... ,> UL-,), treatise on

the initial formula,
' In the name of God,' on fol. 335",

in the metre of Nizami's Makhzan-alasrar (see above,

No. 972, i sq.), containing 3,012 baits, and beginning:

jj
i

sjj j ki.j JL

It is preceded, on fol. 334
b

, by a preface in prose,

which begins : J-C

UU^JI xjj

The mathnawi itself is divided into five different

parts, viz. : (a)

JU-1 (j^Ju.,
on fol. 335" (100 baits); (6)

e)j .*, on fol. 336* (2,200 baits) ; (c) ,j

on fol. 364" (300 baits); (cZ)
IBKJJ .j

I on fol. 367'', last line (312 baits); (e) s-jU.,

on fol. 372* (100 baits). This poem was completed
A.H. 1057, or rather, in the first seven days of A.H.

1058 (A. D. 1647-1648, beginning of Febr.). This copy
seems to be the great Shaikh's autograph. Mulla Shah

also wrote prose-works, viz. a
^jj^olx-t i^l^jtJL. l^jjo,

see H. Khalfa ii. p. 263, No. 2820
;
Bland in Journal of

Royal Asiat. Soc. ix. p. 167; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 922, 1. 3, and au unfinished commentary on the

Kuran, see Makhzan-algbara'ib, loc. cit.

No. 578, ff. 373, 4 coll., each 11. 20; clear and distinct

Nasta'ltk
;
a little worm-eaten throughout ; as title-page a very

good full-size picture, representing Mulla Shah and his Plr Miyan
Mir, done by Misktn Muhammad ;

illuminated frontispieces on

ff. i b, 22b
, 6>, 139*, I51

1

", 226', 284', and 334
b

; size, ioi in.

by 6 in.

1581

Diwan-i-Hadi (i>U u^)-
Lyrical poems, by Hadi, who is probably identical

with Mirza Hacli, son of Mirza Rafi' Sadr Shahrastaui,

who went, towards the end of his life, to India and

gained the favour of Sultan or prince Muradbakhsh

(who died A.H. 107 1, see No. 1579 above), comp. Safinah,

No. 80 1 (col. 238 in the Bodleian Cat.
;
another Mirza

Hadi, who flourished about the same time, was the son

of Mirza Mu'in-aldin Muhammad Farsi and acted as

wazir of Kirman under Shah Sulaiman Safawi of Persia

(A.H. 1077-1 io5=A.D. 1666-1694), see Muntakhab-

alash'ar, No. 736 (col. 254 in the Bodleian Cat.).
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According to a note, on fol. i
a

,
this copy seems to have

been written by Mulla 'Abd-alrasul in or before A. H.

1073 (A. D. 1662, 1663).
Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning:

U .....ll ^~J, S .S

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. is
b

, beginning:

*
No. 1889, ff. 363, 2 coll., each 11. 16, and a third on the margin,

11. 30; sometimes even a fourth column, likewise on the margin ;

small, but clear Nasta'llk
; size, 1 1 in. by <">

J in.

1582
Padmawat

(^yjL.jo).

The story of Padmawat (or Padam) and Ratan S6n

(or simply Ratan or Rat), also frequently styled Rat
Padam (..Jo ey,), founded on the older Hindi story of

the same title which Malik Muhammad Ja'isi composed
in Bhakha, A.H. 947 (A. D. 1540, 1541), and put into

Persian verse by Mulla 'Abd-alshakur Bazmi (with his

real name, according to the colophon of one Bodleian

copy, Walker 86, Shaikh Shukr-allah) of Karj or

Karaj in Gujarat, who was born A.H. 1001 (A.D. 1592,

1593), and died, according to Rieu iii. p. iO36
b

, A.H.

1073 (A. D. 1662, 1663), at Agra. He composed this

mathnawi in A.H. 1028 (A.D. 1619), and dedicated it

to the emperor Jahangir, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1125
and 1 126; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 91 1

;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 376. On the Hindi original comp. Garcin
de Tassy, Histoire etc. ii., pp. 66-69, an(i Theod. Pavie
in Journal Asiatique, 1856, pp. 1-47, 89-130, and 315-
343; copies of the same are contained in Ouseley 196
of the Bodleian Library (No. 2352 in the Bodleian

Cat.), and in Nos. 1018, 1819, 1975, 2138, 2459, aml

3130 of the India Office Collection; it has been edited

atLucknow, 1844 and 1865; a Hindustani translation

by Diya-aldin 'Ibrat of Dilili, completed by Ghulam
'All Mashhadi 'Ishrat, appeared in Lucknow, 1858;
another version in a dialect, half Bhakha, half Hindu-

stani, by MSr 'Abd-aljalil Balgrami, is mentioned in

Rieu, loc. cit.; a Pushtu translation by Ibrahim has
been noticed in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. vol. xvi.

p. 789. Other Persian versions are : one by Husain of

Ghazna, mentioned in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 911;
another by 'Akilkhan Razi (see further below), and
a third by Husam-aldin, who completed his mathnawi,
styled jni-^j tr-*, A. H. 1071 (A.D. 1660, 1661), under

'Alamgir, to whom it is dedicated, see W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 929.

Beginning of Bazmi's mathnawi :

j.jU ,i _

The author's name appears on fol. I3
b

,
1. 10, and on

fol. 113*, 1. 4 ; but the last two verses, containing the
date of composition, are missing here.

This copy was finished the 23rd of Shawwal, A.H.

1194 (A.D. 1780, Oct. 22), at 'Azimabad, i.e. Patna.

No. 8010, ff. 115, i coll., each 11. 13 ; Nasta'Uk, mixed occa-

sionally with Shikasta; size, gj in. by 6 in.

IND. OFF.

1583

Another copy of the fame.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The date

appears here on fol. 96, last Hue. This copy was
finished the 27th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1195 (A.D. 1781,

August 1 8).

No. 2682, ff. 07, 3 coll., each 11. 9-16; very unequal Nasta'Uk;
size, 8 1 in. by 4Jin.

1584
Diwan-i-Ashna (b~lT ^l^-i).
A collection of lyrical poems by Ashna, i. e. Muham-

mad Tahir ^Inayatkhan bin Zafarkhan bin Khwajah
Abu-alhasan, who died A.H. 1077 (A.D. 1666, 1667),
the author of a history of Shahjahan to the close of the

thirtieth year of his reign, styled i^Lil^^Li. or ^jJLL.,
see No. 331 in this Cat., and Rieu i. p. 261, and iii.

p. io83
b

;
W. Morley, p. 123; Elliot, History of India,

vii. p. 73 sq. ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 339, and Khula-

sat-alkalam, No. 3 (col. 295 in the Bodleian Cat.).

His father Zafarkhan, with the takhallus Ahsan, was
likewise a renowned poet A(see below, in No. 1601).
The present collection of Ashna's poems was already
made during the author's lifetime, probably by
himself, as it is dated the ist of Shawwal, A.H. 1060

(A.D. 1650, Sept. 27), and consequently there are after

every part several leaves left blank for future additions
;

the same occurs after every rhyme-letter in the ghazals
and ruba'is.

Contents :

1. Kasidas, on fol. i, beginning:

T l^j jUj J-aJ J

.;; ,_J 1^ ^^j jl

agreeing with the beginning of the Moty Mahall copy
in A. Sprenger, p. 340.

2. Mukatta'at, on fol. 3O
b

, beginning :

jL>

^"
'

- *J^) ^i

3. Marthiyyat or elegies, in form of tarkibbands, on

fol. 35
b

; the first, on the death of the ^Ujlla-. U
..^LUl j^s. (in the following copy, on fol. 39". headed

v 4 *.

4. Fards, (a) li^ sj yLjl, on fol. 390 ; (6) cytol

j, on fol. 41.
5. Mathnawis, on fol. 43b, beginning with a t-LL-J>L- :

^Ll j ^JJ j\
U t5lJJ>. ..liJ

jp
j.U \j

jb
j^i.

The mathnawi in praise of Kashmir, quoted in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 340, and beginning :

jJf^L^j

5b, is found here on fol. 53
b

.

3*
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6. Another series of short mathnawis, on fol.

beginning :

L_if
jl j

"
iJlCjjJ _!>. _ Ijj.

lj

7. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 7i
b

, be-

j* .A

gnnng :

8. Short ghazals and ruba'is, mixed without any

order, on fol. i56
b

, beginning: (j^, \j
J_Jb

9. Ruba'is, in alphabetical order, on fol. i6ib
,
be-

ginning :

\r* trV- ur
5
- G

L-,
JU

No. 1982, ff. 1 79, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; distinct Nasta'llk
; size,

9z in- by 5^ in.

1585

Another copy of the same.

This copy, which contains many additions on the

margin and also corrections in red ink, has no date,

but seems, like the previous one, made in the author's

lifetime, as there are many pages left blank for further

insertion ;
in a note on fol. i

a occurs the date A. H.

1094 (A. D. 1683).

Contents :

1. A preface in prose by Mir Muhammad Bakir

'alawi of Shiraz, who may be identical with one of the

poets of the name Bakir mentioned in No. 1535 above,

on fol. ib
, beginning:

~r\ ^ ..... ^.j ^

2. Kasidas, incomplete at the end and followed by
a tarji'band, likewise incomplete, on fol. 4

b
, beginning :

*

.* rfi-Q ) 9. v * A \_sa ool \
>j

-.

agreeing with the initial kasidah in Sprenger's first

copy ;
it is not found in the preceding copy ;

in fact

only a small number of kasidas are identical in both,
for instance, fol. 7

b here corresponds to fol. 5
a in the

preceding copy, fol. ioa here to fol. 6b there, etc.

3. Mukatta'at, on fol. 33b, beginning:

on4. Tarji'band-i-Sakinama

fol. 37
b

, beginning :

5. Marthiyyah or elegy on the death of the Imam

Husain bin 'Ali, on fol. 39
b

, beginning : Jl -ji- .....
*

5^'.

See the preceding copy, No. 3, on fol. 35
b

.

6. Sakinama (s.*U ,yL^), on fol. 43b, beginning :

The initial bait here is the third in the same sakinama,
on fol. 43

b in the preceding copy, except that there

is substituted for i_
jLjj

in the first hemistich.

7. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 68b
, begin-

ning as in the preceding copy.

8. Incomplete ghazals (.,Ljl3 <^L^Jii), on fol. 137'',

a collection similar to that in No. 8 of the preceding

copy, but greatly differing in contents
;

here again

only a few pieces are identical in both copies (for

instance, fol. 141*, 1. 5, here corresponds to fol. I58b ,

1. 4); beginning: Jl
\, {

.fs^ Jjkl o jb (j-j**-

9. Matla'iyyat (i^>UjJJa-), on fol. i52
b

, beginning:

.

'A
10. Fardiyyat, on fol. i55

b
, beginning:

,Li.

11. Rubii'iyyat, on fol. I58b,
in alphabetical order,

beginning, as in the preceding copy, with the slight

modification of L-, 11*-,^ for Lu, nJLi at the end of the

second hemistich.

No. 187, ff. 167, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, g| in.

by 5 in.

Mulia Tughra (Nos. 1586-1591).

1586

Kulliyyat-i-Tughra
A collection of works in verse and prose by Mullfi

Tughra of Mashhad, who went to India towards the

end of Jahangir's reign, was, under Shahjahan, appointed
munshi to prince Muradbakhsh, in whose honour he

wrote several of his refined prose-treatises, and spent
the last years of his life in seclusion in Kashmir, where

he died somewhat before A.H. 1078 (A. D. 1667);

comp. on his life and prose-works (his poetical works
seem to be extant only in the present copy, besides the

extracts given in the tadhkiras mentioned below),
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1389 and 1390; Rieu ii. pp. 742-
744, 85O

b
,
and 875b ;

W. Pertsch, p. 24 ; Khulasat-

alkalam, No. 43 (col. 298 in the Bodleian Cat.) ; Khu-
lasat-alafkar, No. 161 (ib., col. 308), and Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 1470 (ib., col. 348).

Contents :

1. Sakinama (s-li ^/L-),
a very long and extensive

mathnawi, in imitation of Zuhuri's (see above, Nos.

1501 and 1506-1508), on fol. i b, beginning :

2. Ta'rif-i-Kashmir
(^.

,*S ^.aj^xj),
another matli-

nawi, in imitation of Zulali (see above, Nos. 1494-
1498), containing a poetical description of Kashmir
and evidently composed during his stay in that country
towards the end of his life, on fol. 96

b
, beginning :
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The titles of both these mathnawis do not appear
here, but a comparison with the extracts and additional

remarks in the Khulasat-alkalain (see above) has

supplied them.

3. Mukatta'at, including fards, short mathnawis,

mukhammasat, a few ghazals, etc., on fol. I42
b

,
be-

giuning :

4)1 d,Lo

4. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first,

on fol. i74b ; beginning of the initial poem :

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal :

> jZis j*~ y >j
'

5. Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 3Oo
b

, beginning :

^i,jJj ^
s ;

^ L_>.

6. A rich collection of refined prose-writings in

a very flowery style, which often entirely obliterates

the real purpose of the treatise, on fol. 31 i b
;
it consists

of the following twenty-four risalas (eighteen of these,

together with Tughra's letters and a commentary,
have been printed at Cawnpore, 1871, under the title

I. Firdausiyyah (sJJL-jj.^j),
'the paradisaical,' a de-

scription of Kashmir (Rieu ii. p. 742, No. II; Bodleian

Cat., No. i; Cawnpore edition, No. i), on fol. 31 i b
,

beginning: (^lij . . . i_>Ls.-" ^jj^j jj

Jl . ,: ;
.t. (jLj-iljj

\j i,j~
o^iXil s5

(

II. Taj-almada'ih ( JljJ.1
j-U),

'the crown of eulogies,'

in praise of prince Muradbakhsh (Rieu, No. XI ; Cawn-

pore edition, No. 10), on fol. 3i7
b

, beginning : ^j**-

piii {J}J

III. Ilhamiyyah (sJl^L^Jl),
'

inspiration
'

(Rieu, No.

VII ; Cawnpore edition, No. 2), a Sufic treatise, on fol.

321", beginning : . . .

Jl it : . -. ') ^s
1 tii

IV. ilirat-alfutuh (-j^J1 iij^-),

' the mirror of vic-

tories,' in praise of the conquest of Balkh and Badakh-
slian by prince Muradbakhsh during the years A. H.

1055-1057 (A. D. 1645-1647) (Rieu, No. VI; Bodleian

Cat., No. 2; Cawnpore edition, No. 4), on fol. 325",

beginning: J1 ^SjU oJjjjI^iS a1.x~. a\j\J
&5o.

V. Tajalliyyat (i^LIis
1

),

'

manifestations,' another

description of Kashmir, with a eulogy upon Mir Husain
Sabzwari (Rieu, No. IX

; Bodleian Cat., No. 3 ;
Cawn-

pore edition, No. 13), on fol. 328", beginning : j^~^
Jl

_yj

VI. Kanz-alma'ani
(^Lsil j^S),

'the treasure of

ideas,' a eulogy on Shah Shuja' (Rieu, No. X ; Cawn-

pore edition, No. 6), on fol. 331*, beginning: y^Ui
Jl C*M; J^X^ .V "fc

jJl\JJ>: |jVji CJ/^*'

"VII. Murtafi'at
(cylxjj^.), 'exalted matters,' a de-

scription of a darbar at Jahangir's court (Rieu, No. V
;

Bodleian Cat., No. 6; Cawnpore edition, No. 7), on

fol. 332
b

, beginning: JJui j \\

VIII. Majma'-alghara'ib (^>\jj^\ X-+3?*))
' collection

of wonders,' a description of the lake Kamam (Rieu,
No. IV

; Bodleian Cat., No. 8
; Cawnpore edition,

No. 8), on fo). 334
a

, beginning : (Rieu
fl jjj)

j - ^
'

u..

Jl -^^.b^j ojt-.jjl.

IX. Mushabahat-i-rabi'i (^..^ ^L^->1 A,),
' com-

parisons drawn from the spring, etc.,' also styled

jjxjjo lijL^Li-., 'wonderful comparisons' (Rieu, No.

XII
; Bodleian Cat., No. 4 ; Cawnpore edition, No. 9),

on fol. 335", beginning :

X. Ahang-i-Bulbul (J-Jb \iLa\ ),

' the melody of the

nightingale,' otherwise styledJush-i-Bulbul (J-Jj jjijj>.),
' the ebullition of the nightingale,' and also .Ljt^ lLoj

d^i",
'

preface to the standard of perception,' in praise

of Hafiz' diwari (Rieu, No. I
; Bodleian Cat., No. 9 ;

Cawnpore edition, No. 5), on fol. 336
b

, beginning :

Jl (Rieu cujJU*) e* -oiiLo jl>n. JjLs ^.^i-jL- ^j-i-->-

^"XI. Tahkikat (eyLsL-Jts ),
'verifications or poetical

applications of the names of the planets' (Rieu, No. Ill;

Bodleian Cat,, No. 7 ; Cawnpore edition, No. 3), on

fid- 337
b

> beginning:

XII. Ta'dad-alnawudir
(^^1^1)1 iljjo), 'the enumera-

tion of strange things,' a description of eight stages on

the road to Kashmir (Rieu, No. XXII
; Cawnpore

edition, No. n), on fol. 338
b

, beginning :

XIII. Cashma-i-Paid (^i-j ..;.>.),. 'the source of

overflow,' addresses to the monarch, with a description
of Muhammad's ascension to heaven (Rieu, No. XXIX ;

Cawnpore edition, No. 17), on fol. 339
b

, beginning:

XIV. Julusiyyah (>."^ \
.),

'

eulogy on the accession,'

viz. of the emperor 'Alamgir (Rieu, No. XXIV
;
Cawn-

pore edition, No. 16), on fol. 35i
b

, beginning:
I A . * .11. 1

Jl <X^-MJ 9^1^-) JwjlfcJ.

XV. Wajdiyyah (wJjfcj),
' the loveable object,' also

styled ^jla. Jjx.,
' the loveable object of the soul,' i.e.

metaphors drawn from music (Rieu, No. XXXI), on

', beginning : jjjjL

3x2
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XVI. Thamara-i-Tibbi
(Jl] J^), 'the medical fruit,'

i. e. metaphors drawn from the medical art (Bieu,

No. XXX), on fol. 363", beginning :

j\
S-

\ <_jl LX-j j

'"XVII. Namuna-i-Insha jLiJl tij*j),
'a model of

composition,' in praise of 'Alamgir (Rieu, No. XXXII),

on fol. 369*, beginning : Jl jjjb ., ; .
..ib} (j>;j ^ ;"

XVIII. Anwar-almasharik^LiJLljIyl),
'the lights

of the East,' i. e. the joys of the spring (Rieu, No. XIX ;

Cawnpore edition, No. 12), on fol. 371*, beginning:

Jl
jjil

SJ

XIX. Parikhana (Jli^>),
'the house of the fairy,'

in praise of Shah 'Abbas II of Persia (Rieu, No. XXV),
on fol.

XX. Kalimat-alhakk (Jil ijtf), 'the word of truth,'

i.e. a complaint against the king and the king's son for

their want of liberality (Rieu, No. XVIII), on fol. 379
s

,

beginning : jjjiXjl sjljj Uj i*j \j^\:* y> y-

XXI. Ashubnama (s_b' <_>j-i.T),

' the book of tumult,'

a praise of the seven mathnawis of Zulali (Rieu, No.

XXI; Cawnpore edition, No. 15), on fol. 38o
a

, begin-

ning: (jl^ljjl ju> \

XXII. Mi'raj-alfasahat (i=.LoJI ^\^),
' the ascent

of eloquence,' a eulogy on Sayyid Bahadurkhan (Rieu,

No. XXVIII), on fol. 385", beginning:~
)

XXIII. Ruka'at
(enLje-^),

'

letters,' beginning with

the 'Ibratnama (&^U is^c),
' the book of warning,' or

(as it is called in Rieu) -^
'^ :

- g
,

' the book of amber-

gris,' setting forth the plagiaries of Nasira-i-Hamadani

from Zulali (Rieu, Nos. XVI and XVII Bodleian Cat.,

No. 10 ; Cawnpore edition, pp. 193-270), on fol. 386b ,

beginning :

^J>\j
r. . 1 1

j^-il^i. ul_a. i_.J' iS
^j^-Jl-* j>

Jl (j .
-- . The 'Ibratnama was written for Mukima,

i.e. Mukim Kashi (jji I . 5 < ^40 .cJj) r as in the

following copies j-iijj l..iu)) ;
the heading in Rieu's

copy appears to imply that it was written by Mukima.

XXIV. Tadhkirat-alahibba (lla.il! s^jj),
' memorial

of the lovers,' otherwise called .Li-ill ipjj, 'memorial
S'

of the good,' or LJuill s/ijJ, 'memorial of the godly,'
a eulogy on twelve contemporary Shaikhs and other

renowned men, living in Kashmir (Rieu, No. VIII
;

Cawnpore edition, No. 14), on fol. 41 i a
, beginning:

J 1 \jrjf u4j ** (J ^ ]^e -

e No date.

No. 321, ff. 41 2, 4 coll. in the poetical parts, each 11. 25 ; clear

and distinct Nasta'lik; ornamental binding ; size, 14} in. by 10 in.

1587

Munsha'at-i-Mulla Tughra (\jJ^>
iL

An extensive collection of Tughra's refined prose-

writings, containing the following eighteen treatises :

I. vl .^j, on fol. i b (I in the preceding copy).

II. Jl.xll A3, on fol. 25
b
(II in the preceding copy),

beginning: Jl y^lXu. jJJ ^ Q~>.

on fol. 41" (III in the preceding copy).

.-, on fol. 56
b (X in the preceding copy).

on fol. 6i a
(VI in the preceding copy).

^., on fol. 67" (IV in the preceding copy).

on fol. 79
b
(V in the preceding copy).

.
,
on fol. 88b

(VII in the preceding copy).

,
on fol. 95

a
(XII in the preceding

,
on fol. 99

b
(IX in the preceding

III. S..L.UJI,

IV. JJL..

v -

(J

VI.
^

VII. ..

VIII.

IX.

copy).

X.

copy)."

XI. Khamsa-i-dururiyyah (w^j/-* **'*),
' the need-

ful quintet,' or as it is called in Rieu, No. XIII, t -'->

_o-sli ,

' the defective quintet,' an attack directed upon
five persons in the court of Gulkundah (not found in

the preceding copy), on fol. iO4
b

, beginning : J
jjT

XII. I'lamiyyah (JL.}Lcl),
'

notification,' addressed to

YAUlkhdn, son of Akakhan, identical with the
crip-*

I_,,^.JL!| ,
or ' mirror of blemishes,' in Rieu, No. XlV,

where it is described as a satire on PAlctkhdn, an Amir

of the court of Gulkundah (not found in the preceding

copy), on fol. 107*, beginning: sjb o*Jj &.-
l_?^>

XIII. Isharatiyyah (sJojLi.1), 'insinuation,' likewise

addressed to Y&lc'tkhdn, here distinctly called Tabriz!

(not found in Rieu or the preceding copy), on fol. 1 1 i a
,

beginning : ,jJ> JLC (j-LJI j
15 ^j <i o^jLcj u^-

*"
XIV. v_*jUiJI "*) on fol. H4a

(VIII in the pre-

ceding copy), beginning : marginal emenda-) ..
>^j

j>.

Jl CJOL-.J jl (tion A,,.
;^J.

XV. cyLa-J^, on fol. IT 8a (XI in the preceding copy).

XVI. CD.}!! s^Si, on fol. I22a (XXIV in the pre-

ceding copy).

XVII. -.b cy^c, on fol. ia6b (XXIII in the pre-

ceding copy).

XVIII. Another s_o. or letter, on fol. 12 9
b

, beginning:

jU jp

(corresponding to fol. 387", 1. 16 in the preceding copy).

This copy, a very modern one, is dated A. H. 1264,
Samvat 1904 (=A. D. 1848), by Faktr Nadhar Mu-
hammad sJAJjlj (see the colophon at the end and

fol. 126*), and was sent to the Imperial Exhibition at

Paris for works of art and industry by the Punjab
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Committee at Lahore. It was received into the Library
from Dr. Royle, July, 1856.

No. 8224, ff. 1 5 1
, 11. 1 1

; splendid, large, and distinct Nasta'llk ;

beautifully illuminated frontispieces at the beginning of each of
the eighteen treatises

; every page besides is framed with stripes
of various colours and embellished with small ornaments between
the lines

; size, 15 in. by 8{ in.

1588
Another copy of the same.

This copy, styled \j*]a
*LLil , contains the following

sixteen treatises, some of which appear in a rather

curtailed form :

I.
sJjL-j-^i,

on fol. i b .

II. Mali!*5
,
on fol. ii".

III. j
IV.

V. eu

VI. l

VII.

VIII.

IX. Jljjj

X. ^Uil
XI. c

XII.

XIII.

j, on fol. 15".

,
on fol. 1 7

a

on fol. I9
a

.

,
on fol. 2l b

., on fol. 23".

,
on fol. 2 5

b

3, on fol. 3o
b

.

on fol. 37*.

,
on fol. 39

b
.

y*.,
on fol. 41".

I, on fol. 4 2b

XIV. Risalah dar hajwiyyat-i-ba'di az mardum-i-

Dakhan
( c>4^j fir"^ ly**

1". ^^**j^ -H-y)i 'satires,'

the first of whichjOn fol.48
b
,is designated as

JJ1 s-lj and

styled j^ajilj i
,'~- (see No. XI in the preceding copy),

but beginning here as the ^\f*]\ , . y*, viz.: 5-=..

Jl .ijjj ;
this treatise also includes parts of the sJL5Le1

or
i_jj_.jijl i^l^a (here styled i^jj^jJI i_jLili, on fol. 49'',

1. 10), and of the *I5,U1 (Nos. XII and XIII of the pre-

ceding copy).

XV.
jjLiAl j\yj\,

on fol. 51*.

XVI. cuLxJi, or letters, beginning with one addressed

to Sultan Shuja' (as in No. XVII of Rieu), on fol. 58* ;

the letter to Muhammad Mukim, quoted in Rieu,
No. XVI, is found here on fol. 59b ;

the one quoted in

No. XVIII of the preceding copy, on fol. 6ib .

Dated the first of Ramadan, A. H. 1148 (A. D. 1736,

January 15).

No. 1983, ff. 70, 11. 14-19; Shikasta; parts of pages written
in diagonal lines

; size, gf in. by -.': in.

1589
The same.

This copy contains the following fourteen treatises :

I. J\J\\
^U ,

on fol. 1 7
a

, beginning : Jl

II.
r-^jJ' i_*j]/^ ; identical with the

the preceding copies, on fol. 27^.

III.
yJUll jjV,

on fol. 36.

IV.
jL.J>.ill 5^5^-5,

on fol. 40" (identical with the

if* or Uuill 1&3, see XXIV in No. 1 586 above).

V.

VI.

jvb
VII.

VIIL

IX.

X. !

XI. vi

XII.
,

iA\
(

**',onfol. 43b, beginning: Jl

9\
^L>__4 iL._jj, on fol. 46* (otherwise

or JJL> i^jj, see X in No. 1586).

jlj^u.onfol. 4 8
b

,
on fol. 52".

L^jLi-*, on fol. 58*.

on fol. 62*.

on fol. 66b.

jl^jl,
on fol. 69

b
, beginning : ,_- i.

XIII.
eyUSj, beginning with the -.li cyjJ, on fol.

8i b (see XXIII in No. 1586).

XIV.
fcL-jj^ijOnfol. i O4a, beginning: Jl .Ljj (^LJ.

A few detached prose-pieces, without any value, on
ff. 122-124.

Dated, on fol. 121, the 22nd of Dhu-alhijjah, A.

1 1 65 of theFasli era(A.H. 1171 =A.D. 1758, August 27).

No. 3078, ff. 17-124, 11.15-17; Shikasta; size, 7} in. by 3Jin.

1590
The same.

This copy contains, on ff. i b-64b
,
ten of Tughra's

refined prose-treatises, viz. :

I. cyUjJy. ,
on fol. i b . Copied the i ith of Ramadan,

A. H. 1092 (A. B. 1681, Sept. 24).

II. ^Uil ^, on fol. 5*. Copied the izth of

Ramadan in the same year (A. D. 1681, September 25).

III.
,_5J..M csA^J.Li-., on fol. 9

b
.

IV.
j*\jj jljjo, on fol. I2a.

V. ii)lijia^, on fol. I4
b

.

VI. v^lIV", on fol. i7
b

.

VII. \j^\ **-**, on fol. 22b
, beginning : j..

,
on fol. 25

b
, beginning : J| .Lj

Ljj, on fol. 35
b

, followed by

VIII.

IX. a)

X.

The remaining portion of this MS. (ff. 65b~98) con-
tains miscellanies in prose and verse, viz. :

1. k_>JUi( u-^-i. J . *, by Musawikhan (i.e. Mir
Mu'izz-aldin Muhammad Musawikhan), who had first

the takhallus of Fitrat, who was born A.H. 1050 (A. D.

1640, 1641), and died in India A.H. 1106 (A. D. 1694,
1695), see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 408.

2. A tract on marriage (_A5o), on fol. 68b .

3. Poetical extracts, on fol. 69^.
4. A mukhammas by Mulla Hadi (see No. 1581

above), on fol. 7i
b

, followed by ruba'is, fards, and short

poems by other poets, for instance, Jami, Amir Khusrau,
Saifi, etc.

5. A kasidah by Sa'di, on fol. 75".

6. A letter of Maulana Zuhiiri of Tarshiz to Faidi (see
Nos. 1464 sq. and 1 500 sq.), on fol. 76*", followed by other

indifferent prose-pieces, both in Persian and Arabic.
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7. A Persian treatise on the soul
(_..,) by Abu 'Ali

Ibn Sina (Avicenna), on fol. 82b
, beginning:

see on this work Bodleian Cat., No. 1422, II, and com-

pare Landauer, Die Psycliologie des Ibn Sina in

Zeitschrift der D. M. G. xxix. p. 335 sq. Copied the

I2th of Muharram, A.H. 1093 (A.D. 1682, January 21).
8. Again poetical extracts, on fol. 88a

.

9. Beginning of an s_l3 (J^cl, or book of friends,

a sort of almanack or birthday book, in which, under

each day of every month, the names of certain Shaikhs

are marked, on fol. 92 ;
but only the first Eabi' and

part of the second are found here ; all the rest is left

blank.

No. 1902, ff. 98 ;
written in various styles of Nastallk, mostly

in diagonal lines, except ff. 41-64, 11. 21, very neatly executed,
and ff. 68b and 69", 11. 12-14 !

s 'ze
> 9s m ' bv 5t 'n -

1591

Another copy of Tughra's Mirat-alfutuh.

Mulla Tughra's ^-^All eJt,.. (see IV in No. 1586),

beginning : Jl ,j1j^ (j^> u^i-

No date. A seal of Eida 'Alikhan shows the year
A.H. 1172 (A.D. 1758, 1759).

No. 2095, ff. 1-7, 11. 18-20; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

1592

Kissa-i-Muhammad Hanif (i_a . :?. .v ^ JJoj).

A Persian romance on the warlike exploits of Mu-
hammad Hanif (or as he is invariably called here, to

suit the metre, Muhammad Hanfiyah, see, for instance,

fol. 3
a

,
1. 7 ;

fol. 5
a

1. i
;

fol. iob
,
1. 3 ; fol. i6b

,
1. i, etc.),

the third son of 'Ali (comp. fol. 5
a

,
1. i : ...; a. Z-x*

,j^>. jj; j), by Muhammad 'Ashik (see the poet's nameJ ^^JT^ l> J \

on fol. I37
b

,
1. 5), who is probably identical with Shaikh

Nur-aldin Muhammad 'Ashik, the author of the math-

nawi i->jb .
l_^c

, composed A.H. 1079 (A.D. 1668,

1669), see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 339, and comp. W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 923. At the end of this poem
the great Shaikh Zain-al'abidin, properly called Shaikh

Sadr-aldin, is praised (see fol. I37
b

,
1. 9 sq.), and we

may perhaps identify this Shaikh with the well-known

Mulla Sadr-aldin Muhammad bin Ibrahim Shirazi,

commonly called Mulla Sadra, who died A.H. 1050

(A.D. 1640, 1641), see Eieu ii. p. 829". This Persian

romance, which is undoubtedly the original and proto-

type of a mathnawi in Dakhni verses styled s_lj^ak or

&-oUxl=>. or t-J, f..:a. jJ^^L>LL\la., composed A. H. 1095

(A. D. 1684), by a poet with the takhallus Latif and the

epithet Miftah-al'ashikin, who, in a note on fol. i a of

No. 3036 of the India Office Collection, has been iden-

tified with Ghularn 'Ali, and dedicated his poem to

Abfi-alhasan Kutbshah who, succeeding 'Abdallah

Kutbshah, ascended the throne of Gulkundah in

Haidarabad, ^A. H. 1083 (A.D. 1672), and was taken

prisoner by 'Alamgir, A. H. 1098 (A. D. 1687). A shorter

redaction of the same Dakhni version is preserved in

No. 2721 of the India Office Collection.

Beginning of 'Ashik's mathnawi, on fol.

-13

It is slightly defective, owing to a lacuna on fol. i34
b

(fol. 135 is entirely left blank) and a few missing verses

at the end.

Modern transcript of the present century, without

any date.

No. 3167, ff. 139, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk ; size, 8f in.

by 6^ in.

Yusuf u Zalikha

1593

j i_a-^
Yusuf and Zalikha, a mathnawi by Mulla Nazim of

Harat, who was a court-poet and favourite of 'Abbas

Kulikhan Shamlu, the Beglerbeg of Harat, at whose

request he composed this mathnawi, which is to a great
extent based on Firdausi's mathnawi of the same name

;

he even mentions Firdausi's name on fol. 19*, 1. 7. He
commenced the poem in A.H. 1058 (A.D. 1648), and

completed it A.H. 1072 (A.D. 1661, 1662); he died

A.H. 1081 (A.D. 1670, 1671), see Bodleian Cat., No.

1 130 ; Eieu ii. p. 692 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 29,

721, and 927; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 151 and 515;

Atashkada, No. 305 (Bodleian Cat., col. 273), and

Khulasat-alkalam, No. 71 (ib., col. 301). It has been

printed at Lucknow, A.H. 1286.

Beginning :

Li-Xj i-^-. ^rA^- ,.]- blii.

No date. Many pages worm-eaten and severely

damaged at the corners.

No. 184, ff. 165, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'ltk
; size, g\ in.

by 4J in.

1594

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
No date. Ff. I93

a-i95b are left blank.

No. 1159, margin-column, ff. i79
b
-348, 11. 28-40; (14-20

baits), written by different hands in irregular Nasta'lik, which
sometimes resembles Shikasta.

1595

A slightly defective copy of the same.

One leaf is missing at the beginning of this copy.
The first bait, appearing here, corresponds to No. 184

(1593 above), fol. 3
a

,
1. 8.

Dated A. H. 1 103, Eajab (A. D. 1692, March-April).

No. 3106, ff. 1-156, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Shikasta, in most

cases without any diacritical points and consequently very
difficult to read ; size, 6| in. by 3! in.

1596

A fragment of the same.

This copy goes down to the third dream of Zalikha,
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in which she saw Yiisuf. The last bait corresponds to

No. 184 (1593 above), fol. 40'', 1. 5.

No date. Modern transcript.

No. 8391, olim 14. J. 19, ff. 1-53, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; Nasta'llk
;

size, 7J in. by 4! in.

1597

Ghazaliyyat-i-Nazim (-k(j unlike).

Ghazals, by the same Nazim of Harat, arranged
alphabetically and concluded by ruba'is.

Beginning, on fol. 460^ :

\j
sUf Jj (jljJJ ya. Jj^ Jib' <_f^C
* r *t

\j
*i)l ~~j jb

e-j*a-* ) *J>
Li-il ^T

No date. Another copy of Nazim's diwan is noticed

in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 515.

No. 1159, margin-column, if. 46o
b-6 1 1

1

', 11. 20-24; written in

a strange Nasta'llk, often difficult to decipher, diacritical points
frequently missing.

1598

Kasa'id-i-Nazim (.JjU JoLoJi).

A collection of kasidas by the same, beginning, on
fol.

It breaks off on fol. 588
b

.

No date.

No. 1159, ff. 558
b
-588

b
,
2 centre-coll., each 11. n ; written in

the same style as the ghazals in No. 1597 ; size, 9! in. by 5! in.

1599

Diwan-i-Fanl
(.y'U ^Ijjj).

Lyrical poems of Shaikh Muhsin Fani, of Kashmir,
pupil of Mulla Sarfi of Kashmir and teacher of Tahir
Ghani (who died A. H. io79=A.D. 1668, 1669), and

Haji Aslam Salim. He was greatly honoured by the

emperor Shahjahan, was in friendly connexion with
the prince Dara Shukuh, and died in Kashmir, to which
he retired in the latter part of his life, A. H. 1081 (A. D.

1670, 1671), or according to others A. H. 1082 (A. D.

1671, 1672), comp. Kieu ii. p. 692", and iii. p. iO36b ;

Makbzan-alghara'ib, No. 1979 (Bodleian Cat., col. 362).
The first ghazal, quoted in that tadhkirah, is found
here on fol. 2 1 6", margin, beginning :

This diwan contains ghazals, in alphabetical order, on
fol. 2i4b, and ruba'is, on fol. 278b ; beginning of the

latter :

311,

No date. Another copy of Muhsin Fani's diwau is

described in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 393.

No. 891, ff. 214-287, 2 centre-coll., each 11. ii, and a third
column on the margin, 11. 24 ; Shikasta, a few leaves written in

Nasta'llk
; size, gf in. by 5^ in.

1600
Masdar-alathar

(jls5l ^J-a-.).

A mathnawi by the same Muhammad Muhsin Fani,
written in imitation of Nizami's Makhzan-alasrar, and

completed A. H. 1067 (A. D. 1656, 1657); see the

chronogram in the last verse of the poem :

It is dedicated to the emperor Shahjahan, see fol. 78'',

1. 9, and fol. 98, 1. 6 sq.

Beginning of the prose-preface, on fol. 77
b

:

Beginning .of the mathnawi, on fol. 8i b
:

_>Jj cL

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2053, ff. 77-144, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk; size, gin.

y 5J in.

1601
Diwau-i-Ahsan

The lyrical poems of Zafarkhan Mirza Ahsan-allah,

with the takhallus Ahsan, the father of the poet Ashna

(see above, Nos. 1584 and 1585), and one of the great
Amirs of Jahangir and Shahjahan ; concerning his life

comp. Eieu ii. pp. 687
b and 688a . According to the

date given there, he died before his son Ashna in

A. H. 1073 (A. D. 1662, 1663), but according to Siraj
his death took place after that of his son in A.H. 1081
or 1083 (A. D. 1670-1672), see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

pp. 109, 149, and 325; and Muutakhab-alash'ar, No. 49
(Bodleian Cat., col. 241). He began his poetical career

in A.H. 1032 (A.D. 1623), and the present diwan, which
is dated the 2ist of Sha'ban, A.H. 1039 (A. D. 1630,

April 5), must therefore contain his earliest poems.
Contents :

A detailed preface, in prose, beginning, on fol. i b :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 9
b

, beginning :

Le jlj>. . O>-eLj
jS (j^L^.^. ZSjJ J**-

Ruba'is, likewise ia alphabetical order, on fol. n6b
,

beginning :

. .^i L. b

J>.
^5

J ;|

No. 890, ff. 122, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'llk; size, 9$ in.

by 4J in.

1602
Diwan-i-Kaisar

(j-r\- ^f>s)-

Lyrical poems of a poet with the takhallus Kaisar,
who flourished in the second half of the eleventh

century of the Hijrah, as a chronogram for A.H. 1071

(A. D. 1660, 1661), jjLia. i$j
J

v^*J, (jUj k_J*J, proves,

and is, therefore, no doubt identical with Kaisar Shamlu,
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who was in the service of Hasankhan Shamlu, the

governor of Harat, and had literary controversies with

the poet Mulla Shukuhf, of Hamadan (see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 91, 1. 13), under Shah 'Abbas. He was con-

temporary with Tahir Nasrabadi (see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 94, last two lines), who completed his tadh-

kirah A. H. 1083 (A.D. 1672, 1673), but added some

biographies later. Kaisar is stated there to have mostly

resided at Harat, wherefore he is often called Harawi
;

see also Safinah, No. 660 (Bodleian Cat., col. 233).

This diwan contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with one tarkibband

and a few ruba'is at the end.

Beginning of the initial ghazal, on fol. i b :

Dated the pth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1 1 54 (A. D. 1 742,

February 15).

No. 985, ff. 32, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ;
Nasta'ltk ; size, 8J in. by

4? in -

1603

Kulliyyat-i-Rafi'

Complete poetical works of Mirza Hasanbeg Rafi'

of Mashhad, who came to India under Shahjahan, and

lived at the court of that emperor as his and his son

Dara Shukuh's panegyrist, comp. Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 841 (Bodleian Cat., col. 333); he was still alive in

A.H. 1083 (A. D. 1672, 1673), but had died at Dihli,

when Sarkhwush wrote his tadhkirah, A. H. 1093 (A. D.

1682), see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 92 and in.

This copy contains :

1. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning, on

fol. i a
;
but the first bait is a little injured, and we can

only quote the second hemistich of it, which runs thus :

2. Ruba'is, on fol. 251", beginning:

&i

j du
jjt,

3. Short mathnawis :

a. Uiob ,j ,
on fol.

.i, on fol. 264*.

,
on fol. 266b .

,
on fol. 268b.

on fol. 27o
b

.

5, on fol. 272".

3, on fol. 276*.

on fol. 277
b

.

on fol. 278*.

-BJ^XJ,
on fol. 279

b
.

_i^j, on fol. 280".

,
on fol. 281.

n. cb ia^ju, on fol. 282b .

o.
J.JJJ

j -p ' s-", on fol. 283*.

No date.

No. 471, ff. 283, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16; unequal Nasta'lik;

size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1604
Diwan-i-Asaf (i_aJf ^lyjj).

An incomplete copy of the lyrical poems of Asaf, i. e.

Muhammad Kuli Asaf or Asafa of Kumm, who came

to India under Shahjahan ;
he was still alive in A. H.

1083, but had died in A.H. 1093, see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

pp. 97 and 109, and Beale's Oriental Biogr. Dictionary,

p. 54
b

;
see also No. 1487 above. This diwan is

arranged alphabetically, consists of kasidas and ghazals,
but goes down only to the letter j ;

it breaks off at

the end of a ghazal rhyming in
j^b . There are besides

small lacunas after ff. 9 and 1 1 . Beginning :

I I. 'lit H
8J Jb J--.i

^-

No. 3373, olim 13. J. 9, ff. 504, 11. 11-20
;
written very un-

equally by different hands, partly in careful and distinct Nasta'lik,

partly in very careless Nasta'lik and even Shikasta ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4* in.

1605
Diwan-i-Nadim

(^jJo ^jljJj).

The fragment of a diwan by Nadim, who seems to be

identical with Nadim of Kashmir, who was still alive

in A.H. 1083 (A.D. 1672, 1673), see the Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 2908 (Bodleian Cat., col. 389), and A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 107. A later poet of the same

takhallus is Mirza Zaki Nadim of Isfahan, who was

a contemporary of Sultan Husain Safawi, and after-

wards entered into Nadirshah's service. The present

copy contains only a part of the ghazals, arranged

alphabetically and going from the rhyme-letter 1 to the

middle of i . Beginning :

jp i^j.*

No. 114, ff. 17-42, 3 coll., each 11. 17-19; Nasta'ltk; size,

8J in. by 4^ in.

Sft'ib (Nos. 1606-1623).

1606

Kulliyyat-i-Sa'ib (.^

A complete collection of Sa'ib's poetical works, copied
under his own superintendence, as we learn from the

vignette on fol. i a :

j
. b i >

jj*\
b"

Jj'jl _*

Mirza Muhammad 'Ali Sa'ib of Isfahan, who is usually
called the greatest among the modern Persian poets,

was born about A.H. 1012 (A.D. 1603), went at an

early age to Kabul, where he became the favourite of

the governor Zafarkhan, betook himself afterwards to

Shahjahan's court and returned, after some stay in

Kashmir, to his native country, where Shah 'Abbas II

(A.H. io52-io77=A.D. 1642-1666) made him 'king of
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poets,' He died, according to a chronogram of Wa'iz,
A.H. 1088 (A. D. 1677, 1678), comp. Rieu ii. p. 693 sq.;
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1131-1137; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 930 sq. ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 384 sq. ;

other dates of his death are A. H. 1080 (A. D. 1669,

1670), see Khulasat-alafkar, No. 157 (Bodleian Cat.,

col. 307), and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 151; A.H. 1081

(A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 112); A. H. 1087 (A. D. 1676,
see H. Khalfa iii. p. 290, No. 5506); or even A.H.

1089 (A. D. 1678, as in the Mirat-al'alam) ;
see besides

Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 227; Cat. des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 398 ; G. Fliigel i. p. 597 ;
J. Auiner,

p. 38; J. C. Tornberg, p. no; some of his poems
have been translated into German by Tholuck, Blii-

thensammlung, p. 288 sq. The diwan has been litho-

graphed in Lucknow, A.H. 1292 ;
a small selection from

the same, Lucknow, A. H. 1264 and A. D. 1871.
This valuable MS. contains the following parts :

1. Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning:

k >LJ

agreeing with the initial bait of the >*-P LoiU>., see A.

Sprenger, loc. cit.
;
and Rieu ii. p. 694".

2. A mathnawi, styled S-"-M (J^i^t,
on fol. I3

b
,

beginning :

Li

Composed A.H. 1079 (A. D. 1668, 1669), and dedicated

to Shah Sulaiman (originally called Safl Mirza), the

successor of 'Abbas II. The same is noticed in Rieuii.

p. 694*.

3. Persian ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i6b
,

beginning :

b"
JjJ <U)I _. J SJ Jl

*
i f

. j >j L5

4. A series of Turkish (i.e. Caghatai) ghazals

i^jLlJ^c),
on fol. 477

b
.

5. Mutafarrikat, on fol. 479
b

, beginning : uiy,
-

6. Unfinished ghazals, in alphabetical order

i

ajjj (jjlj- ,UjU), on fol. 48 i b
, beginning: .

Jl l^Le
JjUL~~o JfJlJ j-j-jl

JAJ.

Many additions on the margin.

No. 560, ff. 488, 4 coll., each 11. 37 ; small Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. I
b
, i6b, 447

b
, 479

b
, and 48i

b
; size,

I3| in. by 8 in.

1607
Diwan-i-Sa'ib (>_oL> ^I^Jj).

A very large collection of the lyrical poems of Sa'ib,

being similar to
the^->.*i

Loili.
,
or '

large selection,' as

in Sprenger's copy, loc. cit. (see the preceding copy).
It contains ghazals, intermixed with kasidas, in alpha-

betical order, beginning, on fol. i b : Jl a]\ _j jL sJ Jl.

At the end, on ff. 6i2b-62i b
,
a series of so-called

INC. OFF.

ruba'is (which have, however, not the usual ruba'i-

metrc), beginning :

> u^3 ^
Lx_La L^ b

Dated the last of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1148 (A. D.

1736, April 12); according to a note on the last page
this collection contains 32,000 baits.

No. 748, ff. 621, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 14, and a margin-col.,
11. 24 ; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk ; illuminated frontispiece ;

size, I2f in. by 7jj
in.

1608
The same.

This collection is similar to the^-Ji-a _-}U>., or

'smaller selection' (seeW.Pertsch,BerlinCat., p.93osq.),
and contains :

Furds, on fol. i b
, beginning, as the Mutafarrikat in

NO. l6o6: Jl odiC uyUjI u^.-.-v.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first, on
fol. 6b . Beginning of the initial poem :

slTf L-.

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 7* :

,c;-Jl \ Q.aj^6 ijjj jj...
ila. sujtj ,c;- At the end of this

part a mukhammas.

Mutafarrikat,on fol.344
b
,containingruba'Js,fards,and

short ghazals, likewise in alphabetical order, beginning :

V (ji

Copied by Muhammad Shakir in the fifth year of the

reign (of whom is not stated). The right order of

ff- 359-366 is : 359, 361, 360, 362, 363, 365, 364, 366.

No. 724, ff. 387, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

1609
The same.

Contents :

_A few kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning : wL-. '>-> j <J\

Jl i-aJj^j.. They break off on fol. 5
b

, and ff. 6-ioa

are left blank.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first, on
fol. iob. Beginning of the initial poem :

jl i_^
b

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 1 1
ft

:

Jl
l^L.

iliLi
s^xj ^l^jjo^ bljjfc ;

see No. 1606

above, where this poem heads the unfinished ghazals.
At the end, on fol. 558", a ruba'i. Ff. 81-83, 3!5b

388b ,
and a part of fol. 8ob are left blank.

No date. On fol. i a a note from A.H. 1193 (A. D.

1779)-

No. 1159, ff. 1-558, 3 coll., each 11. 14-16 on ff. 1-5 ; 2 coll.,

each 11. ii on ff. 10-558; written in the same strange Nasta'llk

as Nos. 1594, 1597, and 1598 above ; small illuminated frontis-

piece on fol. lo1
; size, g| in. by 5 $ in.

31
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1610
The same.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning:

~fi jjjl ^ jLc
iJjjT.

Ruba'is, intennixed with a few short ghazals and

fards, on fol. 353*, beginning: Jl
i_>I^J cr J^~

No date.

No. 3498, olim 13. J. 27, ff. 364, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik;

size, 8| in. by sf in.

1611

An incomplete copy of the same.

This collection, which contnins ghazals in alphabetical

order, interspersed with a few kasidas, tarkibbands, and

ruba'is, opens abruptly in the middle of the rhyme-letter

j with a ghazal, beginning : y (jLtl^i. j, ixJI l+)l

Jl JLJ|. It corresponds to No. 1606 above, fol. 167*, 1.7.

^
Many pages are severely damaged at the inner side

;

a great number of small blanks besides, both in the

centre and the margin. The right order of ff. 1-29 is :

j-22, 28, 24-27, 23, 29.

No date.

No. 847, ff. 339, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 21, and a third column

on the inner margin, 11. 40 ; sometimes additional verses on the

outer margin ; Sliikasta
; size, 1 1| in. by 6 in.

1612
Sa'ib's ghazals.
A complete copy of all the ghazals of Sa'ib. in alpha-

betical order, the fullest collection extant. Beginning :

Jl V-4_'U
g \j t^.ij <u)l > J>- w Ji

No date. The margin of the first two pages is

covered with some mathnawi-baits, apparently by Sa'ib

too, beginning : Jl
y>_j ^Is

3
. i^i sji ^\ .

College of Fort William, 1825. Special selections of

Sa'ib's ghazals are noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 62, ii, 3
a

,
and p. 702, No. 44.

No. 2117, ff. 657, 4 coll., each 11. 29 ; good and clear Nasta'lik
;

size, 19 in. by 10 in.

1613

A shorter collection of the same ghazals.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. At the end six

ruba'is. This copy, injured in many places, was finished

on Sunday the 9th of Ramadan, in the fourth year of

(the name of the ruler is omitted).

No. 2750, ff. 256, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 8f i:

by 4| in.

1614

Selections from the same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. I D
, beginning :

^
Corresponding to No. 1606 above, fol. 17*, 1. 5.

Dated the I5th of Ramadan, A. H. 1138 (A. D. 1726
May 1 7), at Shahjahanabad.

On the margin of ff. 2b-9a some ghazals of Jdn Kudsi

(see above, Nos. 1552-1557) are written, beginning:

Jl
\j* *jf~ ^ ^y.U

jL> .^i.i-e ata
,
and on the

margin of ff. iob-i5b a few ghazals and ruba'is of

Wd'iz, probably Muhammad Ra.fi' Wa'iz of Kazwin,
who was still alive A.H. 1093 (A. D. 1682), see Rieu ii.

p. 698
a

; they begin : s-~-- ^ ^ uU-H u^-" "^ JJ

Jl I. lAJy*- ! One ghazal and two ruba'is of Sa'ib

himself are added on the margin of ff. i8a
,
i8b, and 22''.

No. 725, ff. 1-89, 2 coll., each 11. 12 ; very distinct Nasta'lik
;

illuminated frontispiece ;
the first two pages written on gilt

ground; ff. 1-26 on red paper, the rest on white one; size,

8J in. by 4^5 in.

1615

A fragment of the same.

Extracts from Sa'ib's ghazals, breaking off in the

rhyme-letter ^ .

No. 488, ff. 33, 3 coll., each 11. 14-20 ; very carelesa Nasta'lik ;

size, 9| in. by 5^ in.

1616

Ghazaliyyat-i-Sa'ib ba radif-i-alif (Ls t_JL ejLljp

An incomplete collection of those ghazals of Sa'ib

which rhyme in I
, beginning : Jl ill __j JL* sJ

jS\.

There are two lacunas, one on fol. 9 which is left

entirely blank, and the other on fol. I7
b

. Fol. 97 is

severely damaged.
Worm-eaten.

No. 822, ff. 98, 2 coll., each 11. 14-16; Nasta'lik ; size, 8} in.

by 4$ in.

1617

Ghazaliyyat-i-Sa'ib ba radif-i-dal (L> L.^_>L uyllh-c

The richest collection extant of those ghazals of

Sa'ib which rhyme in j
, beginning :

j
j;i

No date. Not only the centre of the copy is filled,

but in many places the margin is covered too, and

a great number of smaller or larger leaves, containing
likewise ghazals of Sa'ib rhyming in j

,
are inserted

between the original leaves.

No. 388, ff. 244, 2 coll., each 11. 21
; Nasta'llk, by at least

two different hands ; size, loj in. by 5j in.

1618

"Wajib-alhifz-i-Mirza Sa'ib (^.JL. \j^
lajil

,_~a.lj).

Wajib-alhifz, a selection from Sa'ib's diwan, made,

according to Sprenger, Catal., p. 386, by Darwish

'Amila of Balkh, who paid a visit to Sa'ib at Isfahan

and obtained his diwan. It contains ghazals, ruba'Ss,

single baits, etc., brought together according to the

subjects of which they treat, under many different, but
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alphabetically arranged, topics, beginning with the

letter I and ending with (j. The title, sometimes given
to this selection (as for instance in the following copy),

viz. JU-1 cyl^, applies to another selection, describing

the beauty of the human figure and its various parts,
see Rieu ii. p. 694

b
, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 386.

Here follows a complete list of the heads of all those

babs:

1. \: &jU j ..jl, on fol. i b
; .

- j I ,
on fol. 3

b
; t

' -* 1

jiL j,
on fol. i8b

; ^\, on fol. 24
b

; L-Jf,

on fol. 27
b

; sJbT, on fol. 3O
a

; ^, on fol. 34;
,j : ..<

j o. ...Joj ,
on fol. 34

b
.

2. (_-> and <->
'

J-4->.> on fl- 37
b

> k;^' on f^ 3^
a

>

Jjj J-Jb, on foL 43b ; tjj-i^* A-J, on fol. 47" ;

JjL> ^ *^~->, on fol. 49
a

; ^jlx-o, on fol. 5i
b

;

Jj, on fol. 52
b

; sJU-o j JLo, on fol. 53";

jjjj, on fol. 54a ; ^ijJtLi,
on fol. 55

a
; &-~jj,

on

fol.56
a

; ^j^^iLj ,
on fol. 6ob ; t^j,

onfol.6ib .

3. <jy : aJU, on fol. 63
b

; jJ ,
on fol.65

b
; ^jU^-t *\\J

,

on fol. 67
b

; JU^5
,
on fol. 68a

; j^, on fol. 69";

J-IU^, on fol. 7o
a

; ,jUj j^*J, on fol. 70" ; _.J,

on fol. 77
a

; ^.+5, on fol. 8sb .

4. .>. and <>. :

^jLt..-> c^', on fol. 86b
;

.
-?- ^-

j
on

^/ V^ ^^^ I
v

fol. 87
a

; tlXJ j j-jl^lj ^i^.,
on fol. 88b and fol.

95" ; ..Uj.,
on fol. 97

a
; u*f*, on fol.

cr^*r j j^1
>

n fl- 99
b

> u"^^-* j

fol. iooa
; ,e-i^j -JJHj J JJLT' on to1 - r i

D
;

Li*., on fol. 102".

5. ^ : bjj j i_>L^a., on fol. io2b
; U->, on fol. io8a

;

^yLjjk,
on fol. lo8b .

6. -aL : !--", on fol. noa
; ^j^li., on fol. ii3

b
;

-yi,^i.,
on fol. I2oa

; -=>., on fol. I24
b

;

.=>., on fol. I25
b

; t, :....^,.i ts^i., on

fol. I26b
; ^l^i-,

onfol. 12 7
b

; i_>l^i.,
onfol. 129";

ki., on fol. 13 i a
; JU.., on fol. 150"; ^ iiU.,

on fol. I54
a

; yl^-, on fol. I54
b

.

7. O: b,i, on fol. I55
h

; ^.J } ^j, on fol. 157";

i,
on fol. 164"; jj^j>o, on fol. 164";

fol. i64b ; ,jt>,.s,on fol.

on fol. i65b ; jjljJj, on fol. i67
b

;

on fol. i69
a

;

fol. I73
a

.

9 -

10.

,
on fol. I7o

b
; jy,

on

fol. i75
a

; ej^-, on fol. i76b ; ^^i
on fol. i77

a ;^j Jj^, on fol. i77
b

.

: J>^' on foL I V 8a :^;. on fol. I79
a

;

on fol. i8i a
; t_iJ;, on fol. i8i b.

w: J^,, on fol. I93
b

; ^^,, on fol. 200*;
on fol> 203

b
? J->

on fol - 205
a

>'

?
, on fol. 2o8b ; j^-,,

on fol. 2iob
;

, on fol. 2i6a
; ij^>.U j ^^. on fol.

217"; .>.:....,, on fol. 2i9b ; ^j >_*--,, on fol. 22 4*';

i_>U-, onfol. 22 7
b

; s^*, on fol. 228* ;^cL.,
on fol. 229".

11. (_,: sJjXi, onfol. 229b ; jCi
j^-JI.,

on fol. 23i
b

;

on fol. 233b ; ijlj^j } +, on fol. 235" ; t ,t. . .1.

i^jj,
on fol. 244a ; jowl,^ f-'"-^-

on ^' 2 4^
b

>

t : ul i_*-i, on fol. 249
b

.

12. (^o :

f**<
on fl- 2 5

a
; Jj^-, n fol. 26ob ;

j j
--' on fol. 261

; s_iUJ ,A-a, on fol. 26i b .

13. (^o\ ip'^jLi j
i_->) on fol. 26i b .Lw: J>I), on fol. 262*; ^=. . J>yi>, onfol. 264b ;

tjl^jj j Jik, on fol. 266"; jjb-jj^^i ^ Jit

jjljj
>,: ... i Jit j,

on .fol. 269
b

; i'j ,y Jit,
on fol. 27o

b
.

15. c :

ijs.,
on fol. 272"; _Ui, on fol. 2738; La*,

on fol. 273
b

; (_rS~ j v^j:
v ;g

,
on fol. 275* ;

-_Le,onfol. 276"; Uic,onfol. 277"; (^Lcj^lxc

; j,
on fol. 277

b
; jj,_c,

on fol. 28i b
;

,
on fol. 285*.

16.

17.

18.

:

^->jf-,
on fol. 287

a
; s-*

1
*, on fol. 2870.

^i- L5y*j ui/^* J >^/i >
on fo^ 2 92

b
>'

cs)]^,
on fol. 297a ; ^iLi, on fol. 298".

: LJ JLJ j dLJ, on fol. 300"; j^JS j JiS, on

fol.300
b

; ^jjlj,
on fol. 302" ; (_rJa, on fol. 3O3

b
;

Jj, on fol. 3o6
b

; sliU, on fol. 308"; lijj
!x5

^ o^Uj, on fol. 3o8
b

; j^,
on fol. 3io

a
.

on fol. 3160 ; ji on19.

on fol. 3 1 9
b

;
I

-a.., on fol. 32 i b
; >

i, on fol. 324^; aU.1

J
j jf^on fol. 3 27

b
;

i, on fol. 338b ; jjLi^t
,

fol. 3390^1^, on fol. 340b ;

jJ^J ^ on fol. 353
a

;

jb ^/Ton fol. 357a
.

20. _J : .JuJ, on fol. 359
b

;

Jil, on fol. 366a .

21.
p

: ^l.-l.o . jy, on fol.

fol. 378b ; jb j ^ *i : *, on fol. 379b ;

LjSj
j LJ.J, on fol. 383"; J>^i-< i^^-,

on fol.

386b ; i->\j*f, on fol. 388
a

; v^>Ul5C., on fol.

,
on fol. 392"; ^L^a.1 3_, on

3 L 2

fol. 32o
b

;

on fol. 323
a

;

on fol. 326b ;

on fol. 338
a

;

t_y^X on

fol. 344" ;

fol. 355*';

JLJ ,
on fol. 36o

b
;

, on

39i
b

;
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22.

23.

fol. 392
b

;

on fol. 39

on fol. 399
b

-

: ^>, on fol. 339
b

;

,
on fol. 393";

on fl-395
b

;

i L.U, on fol. 4OOb
;

JL_cl L.U, on fol. 40i
b

;
sJ

fol. 404"; <j~f^, on fol. 4040;

jl^j j s-kJiJ, on fol. 4o8
b

;

: ^l^sM j U*,on fol. 4ii
a

;

,
on fol. 4i6b .

jj,
on fol. 418".

,
on

,
on fol. 4O5

b
;

on fol. 410".

,
on fol. 4i4b ;

24. i^$

Beginning :

~Ji jJ^. Upon this work, or rather the selection from

it, see No. 1620 below, is founded the lithographed

edition of selections from Sa'ib, entitled u^JJ i.jli*

^Le, and published in Lucknow, 1264.

No date.

No. 696, ff. 425, 2 coll., each 11. 13; clear Nasta'lik ;
illu-

minated frontispiece; size, 1\ in. by 4! in.

1619

Another copy of the same.

Another copy of the same selections in the same

order and under the same heads, introduced by a preface,

which Mir Muhammad Murad composed, in order to

say a few words about Sa'ib's excellency and to give an

index of the whole work. It is wrongly styled here

(fol. i b
,

1. 4) JU-U V-^JM, comp. the remark in the

preceding copy.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. ib : o

~
Beginning of the selections the same as in the pre-

ceding copy : Jl sXjl p.... >b
*jy*-

Slightly injured here and there.

No. 274, ff. 461, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; small illu-

minated frontispiece; size, Sf in. by 4! in.

1620

Ash'ar-i-muntakhabah (j^Js?-~* ^U-i.1).

A selection from the selections, which are styled

lajJJ
>_~=>-!j, arranged exactly in the same way, but

containing less and shorter extracts. From this extract

was probably made the edition of the

e, comp. above in No. 1618

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.

No date.

No. 260, ff. 149, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in.

by 5 in.

1621

Short extracts from Sa'ib's diwau.

A short selection of ghazals, kit'as, and ruba'is from

Sa'ib's diwan, beginning: o^-U. JuljJ>.

Dated the igth of Safar, A.H. 1095 (A. D. 1684,

February 6), at Bahar, by a naukar of Shaikh 'Inayat-

allah, the comptroller of the jagirs of prince Wala-

guhar Shah 'Alam (afterwards emperor Bahadurshah).

No. 3234, ff. 1-12,4 coll. in diagonal lines; written in careless

Nasta'lik; size, g| in. by 5! in.

1622
Sa'ib's kasidas.

A few kasidas by Sa'ib, beginning, on fol. 288" :

Jl i_>t; j ^ j* \f* j,U JS\ (j\s** cf^^-

No. 891, ff. 288-293, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 11-13, and a third

on the margin, 11. 26
;
Shikasta ; size, 9! in. by 5^ in.

1623

Miscellanies in prose and verse.

The main portion of the MS. (ff. 21-36) is filled with

extracts from the diwan of Sa'ib, made by Muhammad
Tahir Nasrabadi, the author of the famous tadhkirah

(see No. 669 above), and entitled v_*JLo ^j^jJJ v^-^

These extracts were made by the compiler after the

completion of his extracts from the Shahnama, styled

*^'. and begin:

Ff. 22-27 are turned upside down and must be read

from fol. 27b backward.

The remainder of the MS. contains :

1. Scattered pieces of poetry from the diwans of

Nasir 'Ali, Rafi', Faidi, and Shaikh Taj-aldin, on ff. 4^'-

ga
;

'

i 2b-i4b,
and is

b-i6a . An Arabic kasidah by
Farazdak (died A.H. IIO= A.D. 728), in praise of the

legitimate successor to the prophetic office
(ijj-ii/*

^^-^
i^t-J ii>.\. _jw. ,j), is found on fol. I i b.

2. Small prose-pieces, chiefly traditions of the

prophet, 'Ali, and other saints, some theological tracts

in Arabic, on fol. 6b ;
another tract, styled A_k_>L<Ul

SjjjJLlI, on fol. 7
b

;
one in Hindustani, on fol. ioa

;
the

story of Solomon and the birds, in Persian, on fol. iob ;

again an Arabic treatise,^*-^' oJij c^l ^, dated

Rajab,A.H.no3 (A.D. 1692, March-April), on fol. i7
b

,

and a letter by Sa'ib (^\-*> \jj* tx^),
on fol. 20".

The extracts from Sa'ib's diwan are dated, on fol. 36",

the igth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1095 (A.D. 1684,

March 6), at Surat, by Abu Muhammad bin Muhammad
Tahir alkutbi.

No. 1911, ff. 36, 3 coll., each 11. 22, on ff. 21-36 ; Nasta'lik, by
different hands ; size, g|- in. by 5f in.

*

Poets who died letween A.H. noo and 1200.

1624

Diwan-i-Sabik _

Lyrical poems of Haji Faridun or Aka Faridun

Husain,A
with the takhallus Sabik, who went to India

under 'Alamgir and was still alive inLahur A.H. 1103

(A.D. 1691, 1692), as a short postscript of the poet

himself, on fol. 2O9
b

,
is dated Jumada-alula of that
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year. Sabik is mentioned in A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 123, 1. 8 ab infra; in the Stihuf-i-Ibrahim, see

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 644, No. 92 ;
and in the

Makhzan-algharfi'ib, No. 1048 (col. 337 in the Bodleian

Cat.). This very rare diwan, which is moreover the

poet's autograph, written in the twenty-eighth year of

'Alamgir's reign (A. H. IO96= A. D. 1685), is found in

no other collection described hitherto, and contains :

Kasidas, tarkibbands, and kit'as, on fol. i b
, beginning :

t. '.' i &S fit &5 ^Xil ,J

Some leaves are left blank at the end of this part,

for future insertions.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order (also with some partly
or wholly blank leaves for additions), on fol. 6i b

,

beginning :

Ruba'is, on fol. 2O3
b

, beginning :

41)1 *-.

li L. ^ A
^.pXU-.j.j

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2829, ff. 209, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'Hk; small illu-

minated frontispieces, on ff. i
b and 6i b

; size, 6$ in. by3^ in.

1625

Diwan-i-Kirami (,<y ul>^)-
The lyrical poems of Kirami (Girami in A. Sprenger,

pp. 128 and 412, and in Rieu ii. p. 714*, and iii.

p. 1092"; Karami in "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., Index,

p. H72b
,
or Kurrami, ib., p. ii89

b
),
whose autograph

this copy seems to be, since there are many blanks left

between the single poems, probably with the intention

of filling them up afterwards with poems of the same

rhyme-letter ; according to the chronogram in the last

verse on the last page, xi
^.iT,

it was finished A. H.

1105 (A. D. 1693, 1694). The poet must therefore

have flourished towards the beginning of the twelfth

century of the Hijrah, and maybe identical with Mirza

'Abd-alrahman Kirami, the son of Amanatkhan (who
was in 'Alamgir's service) ;

see the Hamisha Bahar in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 128; Makhzan-alghara'ib, No.

2200 (col. 369 in the Bodleian Cat.), and W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 655, No. 38. Another well-known

poet, with the same takhallus, is the Kasliniirian poet
Mirza Kirami, son of Mirza 'Abd-alghanibeg Kabul
and brother of Mirza Arjumand Azad (the father died

A.H. ii39= A.D. 1726, 1727; Mirza Kirami himself

A.H. 1155 = A. D. 1742, comp. Rieu, loc. cit.;

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 128, where it is stated that he

was a young man in A.H. 1136= A. D. 1723, 1724; and

Makhzan-algliara'ib, No. 2198). Besides these two
there are mentioned in the various tadhkiras : Hasanbeg
Kirami Shamlu, who was a high official under Jahangir,
see Khulasat-alafkar, No. 434 (col. 314 in the Bodleian

Cat.); Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2126
(ib.,

col. 367);
and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 655, No. 37 ; Kasimbeg

KiramJ, see Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2204 (ib., col.

369) ;
Haulana Kirami of Tabriz, see Makhzan-algha-

ra'ib, No. 2188, and W. Pertsch, loc. cit., No. 40;

Allahwirdibeg Kirami, see W. Pertsch, ib., No. 39 ;

Mulla Kirami Kashi, ib., No. 36 ;
and a Mirza Kirarai,

without any further designation, ib., No. 41. This

copy contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ib
, beginning :

Mukhammasat, on fol. 309*, beginning :

Ruba'is and fards, on fol. 3 1 7
a

, beginning :

Tarkibbands, kit'as, kasidas, and short mathnawis, on

fol. 380".

No. 882, ff. 404, 2 coll., each 11. 9 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik,

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 10 in. by 5^ in.

t

1626

Another copy of the same diwan.

This copy, not dated, contains :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with

rubais and fards, on fol. i b
, beginning as in the pre-

ceding copy. Here too blanks are left at the end of

several rhyme-letters.
Mukhammasat and ruba'is, on fol. 242b .

No. 1820, ff. 365, a coll., each 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shik.-usU ; waterspots ; size, 9^ in. by 6} in.

1627

Diwan-i-'lsa
(^.....c (jljJj).

Lyrical poems by 'Isa, who flourished under Shah

Sulaiman Safawi of Persia (A. H. 1077-1 io5=A. D.

1666-1694), as several of his kasidas are in praise of

that monarch; he therefore cannot be identical with

an older poet, Kadi Masih-aldin 'Isa of Sawa, who
flourished under Sultan Ya'kub, and was killed A.H.

898=A. D. 1493 (see Muntakhab-alash'ar, No. 436,
Bodleian Cat., col. 248 ; Atnshkada, No. 473, ib., col.

279, and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1596, ib., col. 352).
This diwan contains :

A short preface in prose, on fol. i b
, beginning :

Kasidas (several in honour of Shah Sulaiman), kit'as,

and short mathnawis, on fol. 3
b

, beginning :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, followed by ruba'is

and fards, beginning, on fol. 65
b

:

Jl L

No date.

No. 507, ff. 124, 2 coll., each 11. 16 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size,

8} in. by 4 j in.
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Shaukat (Nos. 1628-1633).

1628

Diwan-i-Shaukat

Lyrical and epical poems by Maulana (Khwajah or

Mulla) Muhammad Ishak (or Abu Isl.mk), or according
to others Muhammad Ibrahim, with the takhallus

Shaukat of Bukhara, who went, A. H. 1088 (A. D. 1677),

to Harat, later on to Mashhad, and finally settled in

Isfahan, where he died, A.H. 1107 (A. D. 1595, 1596).

He collected his diwan in A. H. 1093 (A. D. 1682); comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1145 and 1146; Khulasat-alafkar,

No. 151 (ib., col. 307); Eieu ii. p. 698; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 934 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 568 ; Krafft,

p. 69, etc. The statement of the Muntakhab-alash'ar,

No. 330 (col. 246 in the Bodleian Cat.), that he was

a native of Isfahan, went to India and was killed by
a young Hindu, is obviously wrong. Equally wrong
are the data of Ms life both in G. Flugel i. pp. 588 and

589, where he is, on the authority of H. Khalfa vi.

p. 575, No. 14708, represented as a contemporary of

Shah Isma'il II, and in the Hamisha Bahar (A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 124), where he is said to have been probably
alive as late as A.H. 1136 (A. D. 1720, 1721). A Turkish

commentary on Shaukat's diwan is noticed in G. Flugel
i. p. 590.

Contents :

A large mystical mathnawi, without any special

heading, on fol. 2 b
, beginning:

\"- --.' *
" --- A &-s>h& &3 ul ,X^ * h\ > *v

o.
,.ij j i^Ui j\

sJila. '.' ... ft .\j

The first page of this poem is repeated on fol. i b
;

ff. 1 68 and 169 are misplaced, and must, as belonging
to the lyrical portion of this MS., be inserted between

ff. 187 and 188.

Ghazals, intermixed with ruba'is and fards, all in

alphabetical order, on fol. 1 86b
, beginning :

\j
Ji\jLf

\.
jbj A--J

Dated the 2nd of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1138 (A. D. 1726,

Aug. i).

No. 708, ff. 346, 2 coll., each 11. 12-14; written by at least

three different hands on different paper in partly careful, partly
careless Nasta'lik ; many pages greatly injured ; size, 8 J in. by

5|in.

1629

Another copy of the same.

This very badly-written copy contains, as first part,

instead of the mathnawi, the kasidas of Shaukat, which

are entirely wanting in the preceding copy; but,

unfortunately, they are defective at the beginning and

open abruptly thus :

r \*

A number of these kasidas are in praise of Mirza

Sa'd-aldin Muhammadkhan, the governor of Khurasan

(see a prominent specimen of them in No. 1146 of the

Bodleian Cat.), others celebrate the Imam Rida.

On fol. i8b begins the collection of ghazals, ruba'is,

and fards, in alphabetical order, with the same bait as

in the preceding copy: Jl i^X bbJ*.

Some kit'as and ruba'is at the end.

Ff. 2 is
a-22Oa are a repetition of fol. 207", first line,

to fol. 21 1", 1. 12.

No date.

No. 911, ff. 220, 2 coll., each 11. 17-19; written by many
different hands in various styles of Nasta'lik ; size, g| in. by

1630
Shaukat's ghazals.
This copy of Shaukat's lyrical poems contains the

ghazals, intermixed with ruba'is and fards, arranged

alphabetically in two series.

First series, on ff. i
h
-i3O

a
, beginning as usually:

~!i ^ b.U->.

This series goes from the rhyme-letter I to <^.

Second series, on ff. i3O
b-i58b , beginning with

a ruba'i :

Jl
\j

S_A i^

This series is separated from the first by four

ruba'is, which stand outside the alphabetical system,
and goes down from the rhyme-letter 1 to ., only.

Dated the 3rd of Ramadan, A.H. IIP (1140? or

1104 ?=A. D. 1728, April 13, or 1693, May 8), by Hafiz

Muhammad Salih, son of Hafiz Abu-alkhair. Calcutta,

March, 1806.

No. 2888, ff. 158, 2 coll., each 11. n; Nasta'lik; size, 8J in.

by 4f in.

1631
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with some

ruba'is and fards; beginning, on fol. i b
,
the same as in

the preceding copies, but thus (substituting ^Jl for

UljJ>
,
as in the first copy of the British Museum) : ^]\

Seven unalphabetical ruba'is at the end. No date.

This splendid copy has at the end several leaves, which

are ornamented, but left blank for the insertion of

further poems.

No. 3513, ff. no, 2 coll., each 11. 12; excellent Nasta'lik;

illuminated frontispiece ; each ghazal framed in by gold stripes

and arabesques on the first thirty-two leaves ; gorgeous illu-

minations on the margin of the first twenty-three leaves ;
all

pages besides powdered with gold ; size, lof in. by &| in.

1632
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning as usually :

No date.

No. 3343, olim 13. J. 31, ff. in, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; careless

Nasta'lik ; size, 7$ in. by 3| in.



893 POETRY. 894

1633
An incomplete copy of the same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with the usual begin-

ning, on fol. 94
b

, which, however, break off already in

the first rhyme-letter I, on fol. H3b
. The last bait,

appearing here, is the beginning of a new ghazal,

Jl o-^ <

aJj JJj--)
and corresponds to fol. 3O

b
,

1. 2

in No. 2388 (1630 in this Cat.).

No. 95, ff. 94
b
-ii3

b
, 2 coll., each 11. 15; very bad Shikasta;

size, 8j in. by 4! in.

1634
Mathnawis by 'Akilkhan Razi.

Two romantic stories in verse by Mir 'Askari 'Akil-

khan Razi, who was in high favour with the emperor
'Alamgir, and died as governor of the province of

Dihli in Rabi' II, A. H. 1108 (A. D. 1696, Nov.); comp.
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1148 and 1149; Rieu ii. p. 699;
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 123 and 543; W. Pertscli,

Berlin Cat., p. 935 ; Khulasat-alkalam, No. 29 (col. 297
in the Bodleian Cat.) ; Ouseley, Notices of Persian

Poets, p. 167 sq. Besides the three mathnawis, con-

tained in the India Office Collection, he also composed

the
j..t..T.ll i^U-ii, the

i^-xlLc t^U^jJi, also styled

u^XiLc cyLxjlj,
a history of the first five years of

'Alamgir's reign (see Nos. 345 and 346 above), and

a diwan, which is described both in the Bodleian Cat.

and in A. Sprenger, loc. cit. The present copy contains :

1. Ff. 1-80 : Sham' u Parwana (t-JUj , -*)-
Candle

and Moth, that is the Indian love-story of Ratan Sen

(or Rataii) and Padmawat (or Padain), composed A. H.

1069 (A. D. 1658, 1659), see fol. 8oa
,

1. 2 : ej^s* JL-
_4J j Ooa-i. ,!L . The title appears in the heading
of fol. i

a and on fol. 79", lin. penult. It is based on an

older Hindi story (see fol. 8oa
,

1. 5), which had already
been treated in Persian by Iln/.mi, A. H. 1028 (A. D.

1619), see Nos. 1582 and 1583 above.

Beginning :

A Persian prose-version of the same story, founded

011 this poem of Razi, viz.
^jUJ^- rj*, by Lachmi-Ram,

is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 768
b

. Another prose-version

is described in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat,, p. 998.

Ff. 81-87 contain smaller poetical pieces, ta'rikhs,

ruba'is, and tarji'bands, probably by the same author,
and an epilogue in prose by the transcriber, Mir 'Ali

Muhammad Akbar, who dated this copy the 25th of

Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1 1 48 (eighteenth year of Muhammad-
shah's reign) = A. D. 1736, May 7, in a place near

Seringapatan.

2. Ff. 88-1 7o
a

: Mihr u Mah (sL. j^4-), Sun and

Moon, that is the Indian love-story of prince Manohar

and princess Madhumalat, composed A. H. 1065 (A. D.

1655), see fol. 170", lin. penult. : i

__ij , and last line : L*L

.

j
.

Ji. In the Khatimah this poem is styled

fol. i68, 1. 7, arid s-.U
^e,

fol. 170", lin. penult. It

is, like the preceding mathnawi, based on an older
Hindi story by Shaikh Jamman or Manjhan, which
was first translated into Persian verse A. H. 1059 (

A - D -

1649), Bee Rieu " PP- 7
a ancl 8o3b , and three years

after the second Persian adaptation by 'Akilkhan Razi,
turned into Dakhni verses by Miyan Nusrati A. H.

1068 (A. D. 1657, 1658), under the title of j-^c ^--\^
copies of which are found ^n the India Office Collection,
Nos. 1434, 2486, and 2621

;
in the Bodleian Library,

No. 2320 of the Cat,, etc. Comp. A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 630, and Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Litte'r.

Hindouie, etc. i. p. 388 ;
ii. pp. 485 and 486 ; on prose-

versions of the same story, see above, No. 803, 3.

Beginning : .

J JjJ* *. IjOjUi-

Lithographed, Lucknow, 1846.

Ff. I7ob and 171* contain eight ruba'is; ff. I7i b and

I72
a an epilogue of the transcriber, who is identical

with that of the first mathnawi, viz. Mir 'Ali Akbar,
aiid dated this poem the 26th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

1148 (A. D. 1736, April 8), at ^^-4 (Banawasse, as

the place is called on the last fly-leaf).

No. 3082, ff. 172, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk ; curious

drawings on ff. 2gb
, jo

b
, J2

b
, 64

b
, 65". 6s

b
, ;5

b
, 79^ 8i b

, ioi b
,

and 142' ;
blanks left for illustrations on ff. 41", 112', and H4b

;

ff. 49, 70, 140, and 157 are left entirely blank ;
fol. H2 b

is greatly
injured ; size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

1635
Sham' u Parwana

(w'j^j j . ')

Another copy of the first mathnawi in the preceding

collection, beginning : Jl^^-, jjlj. Jjjjl^j ij\.

On fol. i
a and on the fly-leaf this title is given to it :

^^j j.Jo
LOJ. 'The date of composition appears here

on fol. 94
a

, 1. 4 ; the correct title, iJW j
*

\ --. on

fol. 93
a

,
1. 7.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2515, ff. 1-95, mostly in diagonal lines, except ff. I, 5,
and 91-95 which have been added later, U. 10-15

'

Shikasta;
size, 7j in. by 4$ in.

1636
Mihr u mah (U ^^4-.).
Another copy of the second tnatlmawi in No. 1634,

beginning, with a slight modification :

Jl
\j
Jj SJ

JjJfc jjb Ijjjljui.

Dated the 29th of Rajab, in the second year of

Farruklisiyar's reign (
= A. H. 1 1 2 6, A. D. 1714, Aug. I o),

by Mir Muhammad Ishak, son of Mir Muhammad
Hasan of Ahmadnagar, in the service of Shah Mu-
hammad Muhsiu.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2198, ff. 68, 2 coll., each 11. 15; small Nasta'lik
; size,

8| in. by 4! in.
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1637

Another copy of the same.

Beginning, as in the preceding copy : ~ij IjJjUJ*

~Ji j... As title is given to this poem on the first

fly-leaf :

^jkj.i* j (or oJU-4J^) oJUx..

No date. The transcriber was Ni'mat-allah.

No. 618, ff. 59, 2 coll., each 11. 17-18, written in a mixture of

Nasta'llk and Shikasta, but quite legible ; size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

1638
Murakka'

Patchwork or scrap-book, a mystical mathnawi on

the chief points of Sufisin, illustrated by short tales,

somewhat in the style of Jalal-aldin Rumi's mathnawi,

by the same 'Akilkhan Razi, beginning :

Pertsch

(read

(Sprenger ^Ldl j>

Pertsch and) y-u i

A53l (Sprenger

Sarkhwush in his tadhkirah L*JL!1 uulu (see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. in) says: 'it may be con-

sidered as a poetical version of the

to what book does that title apply ]

No date. The transcriber was Mir Ibrahim Husain
alhusaini.

No. 486, ff. 156, 2 coll., each 11. 13; slightly injured and
worm-eaten here and there ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

Nftsir 'All (Nos. 1639-1648).

1639

Diwan-i-Nasir 'All (Jic^-Jj &]*>.>)

The lyrical poems of Shaikh (or Shah) Nasir 'Ali of

Sirhind, who died at Dihli the 6th of Ramadan, A. H.

1 108 (A. D. 1697, March 29) ; cornp. Rieu ii. p. 699 sq. ;

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1150-1152; W. Pertsch, p. 80;
and Berlin Cat., p. 936; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 113,

126, 151, 201, and 329 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii.

p. 107 ;
see also Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 167 (No. 109) ;

Muntakhab-alash'ar, No. 458 (col. 249 in the Bodleian

Cat.); Khulasat-alkalam, No. 47 (ib.,
col. 298); Khu-

lasat-alafkar, No. 178 (ib., col. 308), and Makhzau-

ulghara'ib, No. 1743 (ib., col. 355). All tadhkiras

agree about the date A. H. 1108, but a strange contra-

diction appears in the chronogram, composed by
Sarkhwush, the friend of the poet and the collector of

his diwan : c*J> --^ .Jbo .JLC nl ,
which gives A. H.

1 109, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 113, and the Khulasat-

alkalam, loc. cit. This copy, the fullest in the India

Office Collection, contains :

Ghazals, ruba'is, and fards, all mixed together in

alphabetical order, with interlinear and marginal glosses,

on fol. lb
, beginning :

At the end of this part another series of ruba'is (on
- 95

a
-99b)-

Kasidas, on fol. iooa
, beginning:

The poet's name appears as takhallus several times,

for instance, on fol. io6b
,

1. 8. The diwan has been

lithographed in Luckuow, 1844, A. H. 1263 and 1281.

Copied by Khwajah 'Azim in the twenty-ninth year
of Muhammadshah's reign (=A.H. 1160, A.D. 1747);
the larger portion of the diwan, i. e. to the end of the

ruba'is, was finished the igth of Muharrain in that

year (1747, Jan. 31).

No. 1078, ff. no, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; careless Nasta'llk ; size,

8 in. by 5 1 in.

1640

Another copy of the same diwan.

The same diwan, without the kasidas, chiefly con-

sisting of ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b,

beginning as in the preceding copy. The ghazals
conclude on fol. 73" and are dated the 25th of Safar,

A. H. 1132 (the first year of Muhammadshah's reign)
= A. D. 1720, Jan. 7, at Shahjahanabad, during the

governorship of Nawwab Najm-aldin
'

Alikhan Bahadur.

The remaining leaves contain :

Fol. 73
b

: nine mathnawi-baits by the

(i.e. Hakim Sana'i of Ghazna, see above, ISo. 914 sq.),

beginning :

-fi

Ff. 74
b-78a

: a mathnawi which has no heading, but is

clearly identical with the Sarapai (ijbj, ) or
'

descrip-

tion of the human figure,' by Mir Sayyid 'Ali Mihrl

'Arab, who flourished under Sultan Husain of Persia

(A. H. no5-H35=A. D. 1694-1722), and died about

A. H. 1 1 30 (A. D. 1 7 1 8) ; comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1 1 68
;

Rieu ii. pp. 796* and 850^ ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 680 (No. 671, fol. 43
b
)
and p. 696, No. 9 ; Khulasat-

alkalam, No. 67 (Bodleian Cat., 001.301) ; and Khulasat-

alafkar, No. 249 (ib.,
col. 311). Beginning:

Fol. 78 : some lines in prose, beginning :

jl

"JijUi c

No. 95, ff. 1-78, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
on ff. 74-78

l>

diagonal
lines ; Shikasta ; various readings and additions on the margin ;

the first pages greatly injured ; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

1641
The same.

Ghazals, ruba'is, and fards, mixed together in alpha-
betical order, beginning as usual. This diwan concludes

on fol. iO9
a and is dated the 2ist of Muharram, A. H.

1143 (the thirteenth year of Muhammadshah's reign,

correctly the twelfth, as his accession to the throne

took place in Dhu-alka'dah of A. H. H3i)=A. D. 1730,

Aug. 6. The remaining leaves contain :

Ff. log
1* and i ioa : a kasidah by Anwari (see above,

NOS. 935-949). beginning :
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Ff. iiob-H3a
: a mukhammas by Shah Radi Fatih,

i.e. Mir Kadi Fatih of Gilan, a contemporary of 'Ali

Hazin (see above, Nos. 677-679), mentioned in the

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1971 (col. 361 in the Bodleian

Cat.), beginning:

Fol. 113": a mukhammas by Khanjahan Bahadur

(perhaps Kukultashkhan, who died A.H. 1109= A.D.

1697, 1698, see Rieu i. p. 62) ; beginning :

jj ^la. ljj> ^ j*
LJ

,J^- L?^r-! (*

Fol. II3
11

: a mustazad by Fatih, see above.

Ff. H4a-ii8b : letters, addressed to Mansurkhan,
Mun'imkhan, Muhammad Yusufkhan, Mir Muhammad
Husain, and others.

No. 1364, ff. 49
b-ll8b, 11. 9-17 ;

written by different hands,

partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta
; size, 8 J in. by 4! in.

1642
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, interspersed with

some ruba'is and fards, and concluded by a short series

of ruba'is, beginning as usual.

This very badly-written copy was finished in

Huharram, A.H. 1157 (A.D. 1744, Feb.-March). It

belonged formerly to the College of Fort William.

No. 2192, ff. 76, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; Shikasta; size, 8J in. by
6 in.

1643
The same.

Ghazals and ruba'is, in alphabetical order, beginning
as usual, on fol. i b. No date.

No. 3478, olim 13. J. 17, ff. 86, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; written

by three different hands, partly in careful, partly in very careless

Nasta'Hk ; the first hand goes from fol. I to fol. 48, the second
from fol. 49 to fol. 62, the third from fol. 63 to fol. 86

; size, 8 in.

by 4} in.

1644
The same.

Ghazals, interspersed with fards, in alphabetical

order, beginning, on fol. i b
,
as usual.

No date. Collated.

No. 3494, olim 13. J. 21, ff. 61, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'Hk
;

sligntly injured by worms
; size, 9^ in. by 4$ in.

1645
A defective copy of the same.

This copy opens abruptly at the end of a ghazal,

rhyming in Ls^-i' , with this bait :

l Job"Jl

corresponding to fol. 12", 1. 10 in No. 3478 (No. 1643
in this Cat.) ;

the first complete ghazal on the same
first page (fol. 76") agrees with that which begins
on fol. 7

b
,

1. 8 in the same copy. The last bait on
fol. 12 i

b
, the second of a ghazal, rhyming in (j, cor-

IND. OFF.

responds to fol. 84*, 1. 3 there. The ghazals are

arranged alphabetically and interspersed with ruba'is

and fards.

No. 8461, olim 13. J. 12, ff. 76-121, i coll., each 11. 15 ; Nas-
ta'llk

; size, 7f in. by 4! in.

1646
Mathnawis by Nasir 'All.

A number of mathnawis by the same Nasir 'Ali, the

first of which, on ff. i b-52
a

,
is the same religious poem

which appears in most copies of Nasir 'All's poetical
works (see Rieu, Sprenger, Pertsch, and Bodleian Cat.,

loc. cit.), and begins :

(
read

A special copy of this mathnawi is noticed in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 697, No. 15.

On ff. 53"- 1 05 a large number of smaller mathnawis
are added, no doubt by the same Nasir 'Ali, the first

of which begins :

^ji\ jljj JniLc tsLa^Ca. _ ^.^jTjli Jjjl
Jc. _Uj

The others are partly Sakinamas, partly encomiums
of the Kalandari monks, all of mystical import. The
mathnawi on Kashmir, noticed in Rieu ii. p. 700, is not

found among them.

. No date.

No. 213, ff. 105, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nastallk; all the head-

ings (invariably in verses and sometimes very long) written in

red ink
; size, 9j in. by 5$ in.

1647
Another copy of Nasir 'Ali's religious mathnawi.

Another copy of the first and longest mathnawi of

the preceding collection, beginning :

No date. Various readings on the margin.

No. 2004, ff. 62, 4 coll., in diagonal lines, the first and third

containing five baits each, the second and fourth two baits ;

Shikasta ; size, 6 in. by 5 in.

1648
An incomplete copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. It goes down to fol. 33
b

, 1. 3
ab infra in No. 213 (1646 in this Cat.); the headings
on ff. 26sb

, z67
b

, 269, and 274
a are left blank. This

copy ends on fol. 278* and is dated A.H. 1103 (A.D.

1691, 1692). On ff. 278
ll-283b another short math-

nawi, in the same metre, is added, probably by the

same Nasir 'Ali (but not found in No. 213), beginning :

No
eaten

Shikasta ; worm-. 3106, ff. 246
b
-283

b
, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Shikasta ;

and damaged in many places ; size, 6j in. by 3$ in.

1649

Nairang-i-'Ishk (jni-c tgZj^j).

The love-story of Shahid and 'Aziz, a romantic

3M
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mathnawi by Shaikh Muhammad Akram, with the

takhallus Ghanimat, of Ganjah in the Panjab, a pupil
of Mir Muhammad Zamau Rasikh of Lahur (who died

A.H. no7=A. D. 1695, 1696, see a description of his

mathnawi in No. 1147 of the Bodleian Cat.) and
a favourite of the emperor 'AlamgSr. It was completed
A.H. 1096 (A. D. 1685) and begins :

The poet died about A.H. mo (A. D. 1698, 1699).
His diwan is described in Rieu ii. p. 700^; see also ib.

iii. p. iO34
b

. Other copies of this poem are noticed in

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1 153-1 155, and A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 410; comp. also A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 113 and

127, Khulasat-alkalam, No. 51 (col. 299 in the Bod-
leian Cat.), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1815 (ib.,

col. 357). It was lithographed in Lucknow about

A.H. 1263, with glosses by Muhammad Salih and
others. This copy is dated A.H. 1152 (A. D. 1739,

1740).

No. 490, ff. 33-79, 2 coll., each II. 17; Shikasta ; size, 8f in.

by 42 in.

1650
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. It is styled

here simply e*^--JLc (j^JL.. Dated the nth of Rajab
in the twenty-ninth year of Muhammadshah's reign

(=A. H. 1160, A. D. 1747, July 19).

No. 2266, ff. 7i
b
-i24, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; written by different

hands, partly in Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta
; size, Sf in. by 4| in.

1651
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copies. As heading
before the preface appears here : \~^-j ^fj^A *i^*

\j:

No date. Twelfth century of the Hijrah. As copyist
is mentioned, on fol. 55

a
(by a third hand, it seems),

Ghulam Muhammad. A note, affixed to the fly-leaf by
C. Raikes, Commissioner and Superintendent, states that

this,
'

like Heer and Rauja, is a love-story. Ghuneemut
died recently (sic !)

at Goojerat and is the author of

a Deewan or collection of odes. Sent to the Imperial
Exhibition at Paris for works of art and industry by
the Punjab Committee at Lahore.' It was received

from Dr. Royle, July, 1856.

No. 3230, ff. 55, 2 coll., each 11. 14 (on ff. 1-30), 11. 15 (on
ff. 31-54) ; Naata'lik, by two different hands; size, loj in. by
6| in.

1652
A short anonymous mathnawi, apparently a

,^L->
s_li and probably by the same Ghanimat ; it is written

by the same hand as the (j.c i^^J in No. 1649

immediately after it. Beginning :

J-aJ S.S

End:

As a kind o colophon appear the words :

No. 490, ff. 79"-88
b
,
2 coll., each 11. 17; Shikasta; size, 8$ in.

by 4| in.

1653

Diwan-i-Tahir Wahid
The largest collection extant of the lyrical poems of

'Imad-aldaulah Mirza Muhammad Tahir Wahid of

Kazwin, who was a friend of Sa'ib (see above, Nos.

1606-1623) and historiographer of Shah 'Abbas II of

Persia (A.H. 1052-1077 =A.D. 1642-1666), whose life

from his birth to the fifteenth or sixteenth year of his

reign he wrote in the ^U i^flc sLi. ^j^ (see above,

Nos. 555-557). He died, according to the Khulasat-

alafkar, No. 298 (col. 312 in the Bodleian Cat.), A.H.

i no (A. D. 1698, 1699); Siraj gives the earlier date,

A.H. 1108 (A. D. 1696, 1697), see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 151, and the Zinat-almajalis the later date, A.H.

1 1 18 or 1119 (A. D. 1706, 1707); comp. Eieu i. p. 189;

comp. besides A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 130 and 137;
Atashkada. No. 549 (col. 281 in the Bodleian Cat.);

Khulasat-alkalam, No. 73 (ib., col. 301), where extracts

from three different mathnawis of his are given, and

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2976 (ib., col. 391).

This copy contains :

Ghazals, intermixed with tarkibbancls, kit'as, and

ruba'is, arranged in alphabetical order, with a few

unalphabetical mukatta'at at the end. Beginning, on

fol. ib;

LiLUc ^Li ^1 i_^
b

(j^s. ^ i^.LS

The proper order of ff. 560-572 is: 560, 569-571,

561-568, 572. No date.

No. 41, ff. 586, 2 coll., each 11. 18-19; written by different

hands, partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta; size, Ii| in. by

(i\ in.

1654

Another copy of the same diwan.

A much smaller collection of Tahir Wahid's lyrical

poems, containing :

A few kasidas, on fol. i h
, beginning :

W

Ghazals, ruba'is, and fards, mixed together in alpha-
betical order, on fol. 5

b
, beginning as in the preceding

copy.

Dated the 3rd of Shawwal in the twenty-third year
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of Muhammadshah's reign (=A.H. 1154, A.D. 1741,

Dec. 12).

No. 891, ff. 1-128, 2 centre-coll., each 11. II, and a third

column on the margin, 11. 24-26; Nasta'llk; size, gf in. by

5l in.

1655

Selections from the same diwan.

These selections from Tahir Wahid's lyrical poems
consist of ruba'is and ghazals, mixed together in alpha-

betical order, and beginning :

This is the first ruba'i, quoted in the Makhzan-

alghara'ib, loc. cit., see No. 1653.

No date.

No. 519, ff. 1-55, 2 coll., each 11. 13; careless Nasta'llk, very
like Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

1656

Ghazaliyyat-i-Athar (j$\ ^^js).
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with some ruba'is

and fards at the end, by Shafi'a Athar of Shiraz, who

spent the chief part of his life in Isfahan and died at

Lar A.H. 1113 (A.D. 1701, 1702), according to the

chronogram ^\j Juu* ^jL^a- jl cbj *f, quoted in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 344 ;
a later date, viz. A. H.

1124 (A.D. 1712, 1713), is given in the <~*s^~* u\y_*

of Siraj, ib., p. 149 ; comp. also ib., p. 117. As he was

blind from early boyhood, he never visited India.

His diwan was collected A. H. 1106 (A.D. 1694, 1695).

Copies of his complete lyrical poems are described in

the Bodleian Cat., No. 1156; Rieu ii. p. 79i
b

, and

A. Sprenger, p. 344 ; comp. also Atashkada, No. 645

(col. 284 in the Bodleian Cat.), and Khulasat-alafkar,

No. 19 (ib., col. 303), where he is called a panegyrist
of Shah Sulaiman Safawi.

Beginning of the ghazals, on fol. i a :

No date.

No. 477, ff. 73, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Shikasta; size, 8f in.

by 5 in.

1657
Two anonymous mathnawis.

1. The/rs, on ff. i b-53a
,
is styled, on fol. i a

, JlJ
j,

but its real title appears to be Mihr u Wafa
i

; it is dedicated to the emperor 'Alamgir, see

fol. 3"; and in the preface, on fol. 7
a
sq., the anonymous

author mentions all the former great poets from Rudagi
down to his own time, and bestows a special praise

upon each of them. Beginning :

cb bU J

2. The second, on ff. 54b-ii2, is styled, on ff. i
a and

54a, .^-v
=-

j (j>j~"> but this seems to be incorrect

too ; on fol. 59, 1. 2, the real title appears,

in the following bait :

e^' C
1-

Beginning, on fol. 54
b

:

The author of both mathnawis is probably the same
;

the only poet of 'Alamgir's time, to whom a mathnaw!,
li. . f*, is ascribed, is 'Arif of Lahur, see Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 1672 (col. 354 in the Bodleian Cat.).

No. 112, ff. 150, 2 coll., each 11. 14-17 ;
written by different

hands in different kinds of careful and careless Nasta'llk ; size,

8 in. by 4! in.

1658

Diwan-i-Rasa (U-, ^l^Ji).

The lyrical poems of Mirza Izadbakhsh Rasa, who
flourished under 'Alamgir and died, according to the

chronogram quoted both in the Hamisha Bahar

(A. Sprenger, CataL, p. 123) and the Makhzan-algha-

ra'ib, No. 893 (col. 334 in the Bodleian Cat.) :

t^jj L-,

uUx>
-

y\4**. j\,
A.H. 1119 (A.D. 1707, 1708); the

KjrJLJl u^j, however, say, that he died in 'Alamgir's

reign, see Rieu iii. pp. 985 and 986*, where another

work of Rasa, the
jljjJl \^a\->_j

,
a collection of letters and

refined prose-writing, is described. He was a descen-

dant of Jahangir's wazir, Asafkhan Ja'far Kazwini, and

lived under 'Alamgtr in Akbarabad. The diwan begins,
on fol. 4<3

b
,
with kasidas, the initial bait of which runs

thus: ~)i
\j ^ *\x>\ y ^^.^ Jj ^\s\. The

kasidas conclude on fol. 48a ,
and are followed on

ff. 49
b-ioob by a series of ghazals, ruba'is, and fards,

in alphabetical order, with a short mathnawi at the

end
;
this series begins : I A . Ixir?

ijj^*^, j* jj-J

JiU
On ff. 4

b
38

a an anonymous mystical mathnawi is

written by another hand in Shikasta, beginning :
f j^\

Jl
(J
Zjfi. ~^tb\f\ sjj,

and dated A.H. 1147 (A.D. 1734,

1735). All the remainder of the MS., ff. 1-4", 38
b-

40", 48b , 49
a

,
ioi a

-io4, and the margin throughout
are filled by a third hand which is much smaller than

the other two, with a poetical anthology; ff. 39
b and

4<3
a also contain some prose-extracts. Alany leaves

are greatly damaged by worms.

No. 868, ff. 104, 11. 15; three different handwritings; Shi-

kasta on ff. 4
b
-38 ; larger and smaller Naata'lik in the remaining

parts of the copy ; size, 8| in. by 5 J in.

Ni'matkhan 'All (Nos. 1659-1671).

1659

Kulliyyat-i-Ni'matkhan 'Alt (JU .jli
1*3"

eaU&).
The complete Works iu prose and verse of Mirza

3 K 2
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Nur-aldin Muhammad, who sprung from a Persian

family of Shiraz, received in A.H. 1104 (A.D. 1692,

1693) from 'Alamgir the honorary title of Ni'matkhan,

and later on that of Mukarrabkhan, and was honoured

by Bahadurkhan with the epithet of Dauishmandkhan ;

in his poetical works, which are chiefly remarkable for

their sharp wit and their great satirical power, he uses

as takhallus 'Ali. The usual date of his death given

in most tadhkiras is A.H. 1121 (A.D. 1709, i7 10);

only in the Ta'rikh-i-Caghatai and the Ta'rikh-i-Mu-

hammadl (see Eieu ii. p. 7O3
a

, and iii. p. iQ49
b
),

A. H.

1 122, first of Eabi'II, is given (
= A. D. 1710, May 30);

comp. also A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 127, 151, and 328 ;

Khulasat-alafkar, No. 176 (col. 308 in the Bodleian

Cat.) ;
and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1675 (ib.,

col. 354).

Contents :

1. An abridged version of the Bahadurshahnama

(s_b sbvjjL^j) or history of the first two years of the

emperor Bahadurshah's reign, see above, Nos. 385-387 ;

beginning :

o-o -

Jl ^i^^o Job b"
Jjl jli. _^*/ c)^ _)

Collated A.H. 1136 (A.D. 1723, 1724).

2. Waka'i'-i-Haidarabad (jbjji^a. (*jV3j) or, with

its fuller title, Waki'at-i-Haidarabad u Gulkundah

(sJ-i5Cu , ibTj-H-a. e^bulj),
also styled frequently

Waka'i'-i-Ni'matkhan 'Ali (^Lc ^U. QI' /utsj),

a satirical chronicle of the siege of Haidarabad, in

seven sections, describing the Waki'at or events from

the 1 4th to the i6th of the month Kajab, and from the

igth to the 22ud of the month Sha'ban in A.H. 1097,
the thirtieth or rather twenty-ninth year of

'Alamgir
1

s reign = A.D. 1686, June, July (in Kieu's

copy I3th-i5th Kajab and I7th, i8th, 25th, and 2gth

Sha'ban), beginning, on fol. 6g
b

: y-Jj-c
s-J ^^

Jl li>j jj-o ILoj-i
~~o iiLlS

;
other copies of the

C'
' ~

J ~~ ' "*
J
* C"

same are found in Bodleian Cat., No. 1157,5, No. 1159, i,

and No. 1160; Eieu i. p. 268, ii. pp. 74fj
a

, 796", and

85ob ,
iii. p. io49

a
;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 492;

see also Elliot, History of India, vii. p. 200. Litho-

graphed in India A.H. I248(together with jpi-c . ^ T-,

see No. 4 in this copy), and printed in Luckuow A. H.

1259 (with marginal notes by Maulavvi Makbul Ahmad).
A more modern lithographed edition appeared in

Kanpor, 1870.
This part likewise collated, A. H. 1 136.

3. Euka'at-i-Ni'matkhan
(^La.'*'*

10
cubtJK), letters

and other elegant prose-writings, on fol. I25
b

,
be-

ginning :

Other copies of these
i^Lx^

or i^LiJu are noticed in

Bodleian Cat., No. 1157, 7, No. 1159, 2 and 3; single
letters are mentioned in Eieu ii. pp. 738

b
,
No. 6, 796%

No. IV, and 796b,
No. X; additional satirical pieces,

for instance, the UX. ^s* sJL^, ib., p. 744b , No. I,

and p. 85ob ;
the

t_yiill o-a-lj, ib., p. 796*, No. I.

On fol. I35
b a btkl sJaU-o is found.

4. Husn u 'Ishk (j-i-c j ^ ....),
'

beauty and love,'

an allegorical story in prose and verse, also called

wedding of beauty and love,' on fol. I44
b

, beginning :

iLj ^j J-i &Z~e-

-ibj j* (jiJl
jbiil

Other copies of this story in Bodleian Cat., No.

1157, 6, No. 1159, 3 ;
Eieu ii. pp. 703^ 7g6

a
,
No. Ill,

and 85<D
b

;
extracts from the same, ib., p. 738b ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 68 1. Edited at Lucknow,
1842 and 1873; with commentary at Dihli, 1844.

Collated in the same year as Nos. i and 2 of this

copy.
5. Kasidas, kit'as, satires, chronograms, etc.

(j
joLoj

la." * * '
i a .. ; .. ; -\ La-s4 .

bis-xAtS), on fol. I56
b

,

beginning with a poem in honour of 'Alamgir :

Ubi

A short s-li JJLJ, on fol. i8o ft

;
other copies of these

poems in Bodleian Cat, No. 1157, 3, and No. 1158
(fol. 1 58" sq.); the ghazals, ruba'is, and prose-preface

appearing there in Nos. 1157,1, and 1 1 58 (if.
1 3

a
sq. and

i68 a
sq.), as well as in British Museum copies, Eieu ii.

pp. 7O2
b and 703", and in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 328,

are entirely wanting in the present copy. This diwan is

entitled in A. Sprenger, loc. cit., O>--KJ
lylj-^ j

but that

is probably a mistake, since this title properly belongs
to a prose-work of .Ni'matkhan 'Ali on cookery, not

included in his Kulliyyat ; comp. "W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 343-
6. A large mathnawi, on ethical and moral matters,

with mystic tendency, interspersed with short tales and

anecdotes, on fol. i85b , beginning:

VI'
'"jji

*i"
* -- > 8-a>M& &J l.l ^X_M>

^"
-. a ..

See the same mathnawi in Bodleian Cat., No.

1157, 4, and No. 1161
;
Eieu ii. pp. 7O3

a
,
and 796^,

No. XII; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 329. This last part
was written by another hand and at an earlier period
than the preceding ones, and according to a note on

fol. 185, ^Lc ti~-:j. ^jU."
*"-'

Jtj
: ; *

, probably by
the author himself.

No. 83, ff. 313, 11. 17; 2 coll., in the poetical parts; Nas-

ta'lik, by two different hands
; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1660

A smaller collection of Ni'matkhan 'All's works.

This copy contains :

1. A prose-treatise, intermixed with verses by the

author himself and with numerous passages of the

Kurau, not found in the preceding copy, on fol. !*>,

beginning : sJ cu^jj^ v_>bil jJ^j j\ cr
s-' JjjLo _^>

2. The prose-preface of the diwan, identical with

that in Nos. 1157 and 1158 of the Bodleian Cat., and
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A. Sprenger's copy, loc. cit., on fol. n a
, beginning : jL-cW ( <!\ \-i\

\w

3. Diwan (^jUjj), consisting of kasidas, ghazals,

kit'as, ruba'is, fards, and a great number of short

mathnawis, mostly in alphabetical order, on fol. i8 a
;

beginning (as Rieu's first copy, Sprenger's copy, and
No. 1158 of the Bodleian Cat.):

ei .- 1 T
"

4. Waka'i'-i-Haidarabad, on fol. 222*, beginning:

Jl (_^J.XJ>
O ^yO

No date.

No. 3145, ff. 253, 11. 21
; Nasta'lik; splendid binding in

green and gold ; size, lo| in. by 6 in.

1661

A collection of Ni'matkhan 'All's smaller works in

prose.

This copy contains :

1. Waka'i'-i-Haidarabad, on fol. i b.

2. The prose-preface of the diwan, on fol. 34*,

beginning as in No. 2 of the preceding copy.

3. Another prose-tract, identical with the ..* LSI,
jr -J * -X

LXa. or 'satire on physicians' (see Rieu ii. p. 744
b

and the remark to No. 1659, 3 above), on fol. 41",

beginning: ~)i ^U^Jl^bjl jilWM Jb ^g*.
4. Husn u 'Ishk, on fol. 43^, beginning as in No.

1659, 4.

5. A third prose-tract, identical with the letter,

quoted in Rieu ii. p. 796a, No. IV, on fol. 52*, be-

ginning : Jl uL-uji i^, (^ji-ia.
-JCL.

Dated the gth of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1191 (A. D.

1777, June 15). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2465, ff. 54, 11. 21
j large Nasta'lik

; size, 9 in. by sf in.

1662

Another collection of the same kind.

This copy contains :

1. A prose-tract, styled (_^Lj tUjj, on fol. i,

beginning: Jl ^ JL-^Jo ill ^Ls*-.
2. Waka i'-i-Haidarabad, on fol. 9

b
.

3. The same prose-tract, as No. 5 in the preceding

copy, on fol. 6 7
b

, beginning here :

u\j^ ^T^JUia. <>.

4. The '

satire on physicians,' on fol. 7o
b

, beginning

as^No.
3 in the preceding copy :

jl jiLkill JLC
Jl

5. Husn u 'Ishk, on fol. 73
b

. No date.

No. 1835, ff. 83, 11. 13-20; written by different hands in

various styles of Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

1663

Another copy of the Waka'i'-i-Haidarabad.

Beginning as usual. Dated the I4th of Shawwal,
A.H. 1135 (A.D. 1723, July 18).

No. 683, ff. 1 15-166, 11. 17 ; Shikasta ; size, 8$ in. by 4! in.

1664
The same.

Dated the,i5th of Rajab in the twenty-first year of

Muhammadshah's reign (=A. H. 1152, A.D. 1739,
Oct. 1 8).

No. 284, ff. 1-56, 11. 13; careless Nasta'lik; size, 7$ in. by
4 in.

1665
The same.

In this copy there are marked the following days :

Rajab 13-15, Shawwal 14 and 20-22. It concludes
on fol. 62; ff. 63* 69

b contain some cyLxs., one of

which bears the date A.H. noo (A.D. 1689), on fol.

64b ,
1. 9, and a portion of Husn u 'Ishk, beginning,

on fol. 67*, 1. 3 ab infra: Jl o-i j-i-e vi-JXa..

No colophon, but at the bottom of the last page
a seal of Mir Shams-aldin 'Aliklian Walajahi is found,
with the date A.H. 1190 (A. D. 1776).

No. 2101, ff. 69, 11. 13; Shikasta, by two different hands; size,

8j5 in. by 5 in.

The same.

Beginning :

l J_ ii

1666

,.131

'r.Jl

The days, marked here, are Rajab 13-15, Sha'ban

14 (on fol. 56*), 19 (on fol. 6ia
),

21 (on fol. 67"*), 22

(on fol. 73
b
),
and 23.

Dated the 7th of Safar, A.H. 1207 (A.D. 1792, Sept.
24). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2556, ff. 39-91,11. 12-14; Shikasta; size, g| in. by 6 1 in.

1667
The same.

Modern copy, not dated. Only the first five days
are marked here, but in the following strange way :

I4th of Rajab (on fol. i b
), isth (on fol. 7"), I9th (on

fol. I4
a
), I4th of Sha'ban (on fol. I7

b
),

and isth of

Rajab again (on foL 23
b
); the other headings are

missing.

No. 3057, ff. 1-56, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 5 J in.

1668
The same.

Quite modern copy, not dated.

No. 3056, ff. 1-43, 11. 1 1
; Nasta'lik; size, 8J in. by 6| in.



907 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 908

1669

Another copy of Husn u 'Ishk.

Beginning as usual. No date.

No. 490, ff. 89-95, 20-2? diagonal lines in the page ; Shikasta ;

size, 8-| in. by 4! in.

1670
Another copy of the abridged Bahadurshahnama.

The same abridgement of the Bahadurshahnama, as

in No. 1659, I
> beginning in the same way :

Jl op J^'. s-^jl^r!
^-^ p^P' ltf**lP'

*^
I**"

3
-

In the colophon it is styled s_U_Li.ib.

No date.

No. 950, if. 74, 11. 13; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

7| in. by 4! in.

1671

A single kit'ah by the same Ni'matkhan 'All, con-

taining a satirical attack upon Kamgarkhan, the son

of Ja'farkhan, at the occasion of his marriage, accom-

panied by a detailed Persian commentary by an un-

known author. The latter begins:

Beginning of 'All's satire :

j>S

Dated A. H. 1191 (A.D. 1777).

No. 1359, ff. 188-196, 11. 17 ;
distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in.

by 4| in.

1672

Diwan-i-Khalis (^JU- u^Jj).

Lyrical poems by Mirza Sayyid Husain, with the

takhallus Khalis, who went under 'Alanigir from Persia

to India, obtained the title of Imtiyazkhan, and was
under Bahadurshah raised to the rank of a master of

the horse (.^aLiob jj^~\ _j^) >
on his way back to

Persia he was killed, A. H. 1122 (A. D. 1710, 1711);

the chronogram of his death is ^li-jL^Lol si si, see

Khulasat-alkalam, No. 25 (col. 297 in the Bodleian

Cat.) ;
and A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. in, 121, 141, and

150; other copies of his diwan are noticed in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 460, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 937 and 938; some of his ghazals, ib., p. 700,
No. 27. This diwan consists of ghazals, intermixed

with kasldas, kit'as, ruba'is, and fards, all in alpha-
betical order, beginning, on fol.

a]\ ~o J-o

jjLo. Jb ji j\
JJjT

j\)j> j*
lO

(This initial bait agrees, as Sprenger has noticed,

verbatim with that of Atharkban bin Amir Nizam-
aldin Radawi's diwan, see ib., p. 345.) The mathnawis

of Khalis (see A. Sprenger, loc. cit., and W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 698, No. 17) are not found in this or

the following copy.
Dated A. H. 1138 (A. D. 1725, 1726) at Shahjahan-

abad.

No. 725, if. 136-202, 2 coll., each 11. 12, and a third on the

margin of if. I38
b
-i6i", 162, 163'-! 74*, 176" and b

, i78"-i8o",
i8ob-i87

b
, rg2

a
-i93

b
,and 195" and

b
, differing in lines from 2 1032;

ff. 136-187 on white, the rest on red paper; distinct Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8f in. by 4^ in.

1673
Another copy of the same diwan.

This copy contains the same ghazals, kasidas, kit'as,

ruba'is, and fards mixed together in alphabetical order

as the preceding one. Beginning the same : ^Lia-

Ji Ai>.
Dated the 5th of Muharram in the tenth year of the

first karn of Muhammadshah's reign, that is, A. H. 1141

(A. D. 1728, Aug. n), at Shahjahanabad.

No. 1671, ff. 151, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Shikasta, nearly illegible

in many places ; size, 10 in. by sf in.

1674

Intikhab-i-Kulliyyat-i-Wadih (^ ol^v^3
')-

Large selections from the complete poetical works of

Mir Mubarak-allah, with the takhallus Wadih, and the

honorary title of Iradatkhan, which was originally

borne by his father Mir Ishak 'Iradatkhan (who died

as Nazim of Oude A. H. io68=A. D. 1657, 1658), and

bestowed upon the poet by the emperor 'Alamgir, A.H.

1108 (A. D. 1696, 1697). He died in Farrukhsiyar's

reign, A.H. 1128 (A. D. 1716), see Rieu iii. p. 938;
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 130, 151, 160, and 583;

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2990 (col. 392 in the Bodleian

Cat.). In poetry he was a pupil of Mir Muhammad
Zaman Rasikh (see above, No. 1649), and wrote besides

his poetical works a volume of historical memoirs,

covering the period from 'Alamgir's death, A. H. 1 1 1 8

(A. D. 1707), to Farrukhsiyar's entrance into Dihli, in

Muharram, A.H. 1125 (A. D. 1713, Febr.), styled J^X

crJ5}LDl, and completed A. H.I 126 (A. D. 1714), see

Rieu, loc. cit. (it appeared in a condensed translation

by Jonathan Scott, London, 1780; comp. also Elliot,

History of India, vii. pp. 534-544). The statement

in the preface, on fol. 2a
, that Zamau Rasikh made this

selection in A.H. 1098 (A.D. 1687) refers not to the

present collection, but to the much smaller extracts in

the following copy, to which the preface originally

belonged and from where it has been transferred into

this. That such is the case, is evident from the inclu-

sion of the Sakinama (on fol. io6a sq.), which was

completed A.H. 1107 (A.D. 1695, 1696). Sprenger's

statement, that among Wadih's ruba'is is a chronogram
for A.H. 1134 (A.D. 1721, 1722), must be due to a mis-

take, as all tadhkiras agree about his death having
taken place under Farrukhsiyar, and the ta'rikh in

question, as it is worded on fol. 584 of his Catal., gives
the impossible date of 1183 (!)

Contents :

1. Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning:
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2. Kasidas, on fol. 2 b
, beginning :

3. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with

ruba'is, on fol. 2Ob
, beginning :

s.y (.J-c ^1^-5

4. Another short collection of ghazals and ruba'is,

in alphabetical order, with a short preface in prose, on

fol. 94", beginning : c*

Beginning of the initial poem, on fol. 95* :

~J\

The last two parts fill in Sprenger's copy more than

twice the number of leaves.

5. Sakinama (j^U-JLv), with preface, completed
A. H. 1 107 (A. D. 1695, 1696) ; beginning of the preface,

on fol. 106": L^J b-X-. i-U-o i_^^

Beginning of the poetry, on fol. m a
:

Jl Jo^sT eJb i^^^>
6. Six other mathnawis of mystic tendency, preceded

by a preface, which begins, on fol. 114'': Jl ,-^ i^.. ....ii .' c

Jl jLLc i_jji3 ^j ei^a. cjU..o sj
Jj (J^-

If the remark of the Hamisha Bahar, that Wadih
wrote a mathnawi in six daftars, should apply to this

poem, then the six, enumerated here, would form one

mathnawi, viz.
thejl, i^o I ;

but the difference of metre

especially between the first, second, and third speaks

against this assumption ;
at any rate, the first, being

longer than the five following ones together, seems to

be a separate and independent poem.
First mathnawi, on fol. 121", styled A'ina-i-raz

(j\.
\ -

:jT)j
' the mirror of secrecy,' commenced A. H.

1075 (A.D. 1664, 1665), and completed A. H. 1078

(A. D. 1667, 1668); it begins:

5-L-a.

Second mathnawi, on fol. i6g
b

, beginning:

Third, on fol.

Fourth, on fol. 195" :

^T
Jl

Fifth, on fol. I99
a

:

iirfA, on fol. 2Oi b :

Jl

No date.

No. 558, ff. 202, II. 15; Nastallk; size, 13$ in. by 7 in.

1675

Intikhab-i-Diwan-i-Wadih (

Extracts from the lyrical poems of Wadih, made
A. H. 1098 (A. D. 1687) by his teacher and friend Zaman
Rasikh

; comp. fol. 2" in the preface, and the remark

thereupon in the preceding copy. Rasikh states besides,

that he carried these extracts always with him as

a token of his friendly feelings towards the author.

Contents :

The same preface, noticed in the preceding copy, on

fol. i b
, beginning: Jl ^US L_^a.L

<r->'j-

Ghazals, ruba'is, and fards, in alphabetical order,

beginning : i^aJU s_ziL, (sic ! for (jbj) ^U; aLii t^l

Jl (read J^LJU,) J^LJU..
This copy is dated A. H. 1152 (A. D. 1739, 1740).

No. 490, ff. 1-31, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Shikasta; size, 8J in.

by 4j in.

Bidil (Nos. 1676-1686).

1676

Diwan-i-Bidil (Jj^-> ,jl^jj).

The lyrical poems of Mirza 'Abd-alkadir Bidil, the

greatest of the Persian poets in India during the last

century, who was born at Akbarabad A. H. 1054 (A.D.

1644), and died at Dihli the 4th of Siifar, A. H. 1133

(A.D. 1720, Dec. 5), see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1169 and

1170, and the Klmlasat-alkalam, No. ii (ib., col. 296) ;

Rieu ii. pp. 706 and 707 ;
A. Sprenger, Cuta!., pp. 119,

213, and 378-380; W. Pertsch, p. 80, and Berlin Cat.,

pp. 938-941 ; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 167. Only
Garcin de Tassy, in his Histoire de la litter. Hindouie
etc. i. p. 312 sq. (see also W. Pertscb, p. 80), fixes his

death, four years later, in A. H. 1137 (A. D. 1724, 1725).
Besides his lyrical poems he composed several math-

nawis, viz. the Jicl k~jr (see below, Nos. 1682 and

1683); the cy^a. U. (Nos. 1684 and 1685); the
^^ 'f''

^^jjjt^j^s (No. 1686) ; the o^ia. c*-iXL) (A. Spren-

ger, Catal., p. 380); the ^U^c (Rieu " P- 77a
);

a mystical poem without title, dealing with love, the

lover, and the beloved, in the metre
J.^, (W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 940) ; and smaller poems of the same
kind (see ib., p. 698, No. 20) ; also several important

prose-works, for instance, the ^Lo or anthology of

Persian poetry (Rieu ii. p. 737
b

sq.), the ei>^ or subtle

thoughts (ib., p. 745
b

),
the cybtSp or private letters

(W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 147, No. 2
; see also Rieu ii.

p. 811", and iii. pp. ioo6b and io68a
),

and the .b^o.

^-oJLc (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 119, 1. 9). The present

copy contains, according to the colophon, the ^Jj uUxi

Jxo <^f, the old or first diwan of the poet, with

the following subdivisions :

Preface in prose, on fol. i
b

, beginning : ,*-** .>*
~~T7 <^ \ I

*
I !

w - <~
j| v.' .. .Xj^aH e_)bva-- ,

JU & iyuu1 JJ.J U.
^/ j *j \^ ^^ ^

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 4
b

, beginning :
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^by Jlj^l ^.

A few kasidas, on fol. 336
b

, beginning:

Jl 0~J^!-

Kubais, in alphabetical order, on fol. 343
b

, beginning :

This copy was made by Khwajah Babar Kalandar

Kadiri in Shahjahanabad, at the request of Mirza Sa'id,

and finished the isth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1 106 (A. D.

1695, June 27), twenty-seven years before the poet's

death. Some pages injured ;
fol. 2o6b almost entirely

effaced. This diwan, together with the ^I5j, e^lxij,
and j^^s- jU-a-,

has been lithographed, A. H. 1287, at

Lucknow, under the title Jj^ eylll^

No. 3480, olim 13. J. 26, ff. 358, 2 coll., each 11. 16; clear

and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 9^ in. by 5 in.

1677

A less complete copy of the same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with an incomplete
series of ruba'is at the end.

Beginning of the ghazals, on fol. i b
, as in the pre-

ceding copy : Jl sJiaiT y-Ai .

Beginning of the ruba'is, on fol. 251^:

Jl T^J viJjJl
c.jj* ^1 sJb u\

corresponding to the second ruba'i in the preceding

copy (on fol. 343
b
).

This part breaks off on fol. 264^;
the last ruba'i corresponds to fol. 357

b
,
last line there.

No. 480, ff. 264, 2 coll., each 11. 17; small Nasta'lik; size,

8| in. by 4$ in.

1678
Diwan-i-Bidil (Ji-o d^).
Another collection of Mirza Bidil's lyrical poems,

containing :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning,

as in Sprenger's copy and in the first of the Berlin

collection :

I S>,
'

)\ sK

.i sv:.)l jj c5- ,-o

Euba'is, likewise in alphabetical order, on fol. 192*.
Dated by Ghulam Muhyi-aldin ibn Muhammad

'Abdallah ibn Muhammad Wajih-alclin the 7th of Dhu-

alhijjah, A. H. 1192 (A. D. 1778, Dec. 27).

No. 355, ff. 210, 2 coll., each 11. 19; careless Nasta'lik, mixed
with Shikasta, the first leaves greatly injured ; size, 1 1 in. by
6J in.

1679
The same.

A third collection of Bidil's lyrical poems, a kind of

abridgement, in which the ghazals are much shorter

than in the preceding ones and often mere fragments
of the original poems, beginning :

Buba'is, in alphabetical order, on fol. 149*, beginning :

Jl (all*

corresponding to the second in the preceding copy, and

the sixth in No. 1677. At the end the fragment of

a kasidah.

Dated the 6th of Rajab in the thirteenth year of

Muhammadshah'sreign=A.H. 1144 (A.D. 1732, Jan. 4).

No. 3387, olim 13. J. 25, ff. 163, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik;

size, 8 in. by 4j in.

1680

Short extracts from Bidil's diwan.

A small collection of ghazals and ruba'is, the former

arranged alphabetically. Beginning of the ghazals, on

fol. ib :

Ruba'is, on fol. 27
b

. No date. On fol. 3i
b the

seal of a former owner, Kasim 'All Mirkhan, with the

date, A. H, 1191 (A. 0.1777). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2397, ff. 1-31, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta ; size, 9} in. by 5 in.

1681

Ruba'iyyat-i-Bidil (Jj-J t^Llclj.,)-

One of the most complete collections of Bidil's ruba'is

extant, containing nearly 3,500 epigrams in a strictly

alphabetical order. Beginning :

5J y!kJl

Le

Dated the i7th of Muharram, A. H. 1126 (A. D. 1714,
Febr. 2), by Muhammad Warith bin Muhammad Bakir

alsadiki.

No. 574, ff. 288, six ruba'is in every page; clear and distinct

Naskhl; size, 12^ in. by 6-| in.

1682

Muhit-i-a'zam (Ja-cl k^s^).

The great ocean, a mystical mathnawi or rather

a kind of sakinama, interwoven with short tales, by

Bidil, beginning :

Jj ilX-e. * u5 .Jj

The title is a chronogram for A. H. 1078 (A, D. 1667,

1668), see the prose-preface of the following copy

(fol. 33
b

,
1. 5 :

j*cx. (_r-l^. j.UJl
Jl-)- Dated the

1 9th of Shawwal, A.H. 1161 (A.D. 1748, Oct. 12).

No. 410, ff. 204, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, icj in.

by 6f in.

1683

Another copy of the same.

This copy, which is much smaller than the preceding

one, contains the same prose-preface as Sprenger's,

beginning, on fol. 32^ : Jili^* si
(_^~>/^

f^ .v

Jl
\j ^L-Jl oJLJL>.

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 33
b

,
the same as

in the preceding copy.
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Dated the 26th of Safar, A. H. 1191 (A. D. 1777,

April 5), by Muhammad Ja'far Rifati.

No. 2397, ff. 32-74, a centre-columns, each II. 15, and
a margin-column, 11. 38 ; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta ; size,

9$ in. by 5 in.

1684
Tilism-i-hairat

(<^>j^~a. ..... IU).

The magic of amazement, an allegorical niathnawi

by Bidil (styled on the fly-leaf 11.^3. Jii), composed

according to Sprenger, Catal., p. 379, A. H. 1 125 (A. D.

1713), and beginning :

i . i

5-H.a- CUO
5J^

No date; but on ff. i b and 105* there are seals of

Kasim 'All Mirkhan, with the date A. H. 1191 (A. D.

1777), see above, No. 1680.

No. 2895, ff. 105, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; clumsy Nasta'llk, often

quite like Shikasta ; size, 8 in. by 4 ', in.

1685

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 787, tf. 52, partly 4, partly 3 coll., each 11. 16-18;
Shikasta ; size, 10 in. by 5! in.

1686

Tur-i-ma'rifat (oJfH* \>)-

The mount of knowledge, another mystical mathnawi

by Bidil (see title and author's name on fol. 85*, 11. 8
and 1 1

), beginning :

Dated the 2nd of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1191 (A. D.

1777, April 10), by Muhammad Ja'far Rifati.

No. 2397, ff. 75-85, 2 centre-columns, each 11. 15, and
a margin-column, 11. 28

; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta
; size,

9^ in. by 5 in.

1687

Diwan-i-Mukhlis Kashi (^if^oli* ^jljJi).

Lyrical poems by Mirza Muhammad Mukhlis or

Mukhlisa of Kashan, who went to Isfahan under
Sultan Husain Mirza Safawi (A. H. 1105 H35= A. D.

1694-1722), and died there at the age of sixty; he
never visited India

;
see Rieu ii. p. 709", iii. p. logi

1"
;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 699, No. 24; A. Sprenger,
Catal., pp. 128 and 138; Makhzan-alghara'ib, No.

2583 (Bodleian Cat, col. 380). Why Rieu, in the

Index of his Cat. iii. p. n7i b
,
fixes his death as late

as A.H. 1150 (A.D. 1737, 1738), is not clear, since

Ihi/iu mentions him in his tadhkirah among the

earliest of his contemporaries, and there is no evidence
even that he actually lived to the end of Sultan
Husain's reign, that is to say, to A.H. 1135.

This diwan consists of ghazals only, arranged alpha-

betically, and beginning, on fol. 56 (in the same way
as Rieu's and Pertsch's copies) :

IND. OFF.

No date.

No. 519, ff. 56-143, a coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in.

by 4? in.

1688
Diwan-i-Ghairat (c^-i ij|>^)-

Lyrical poems of Ghairat, a poet who must have
flourished in the beginning of Muhammadshah's reign,
as he mentions this emperor twice, on ff. 146, I. 6,

and 147", 1. i, and there are besides the dates A.H.

1135 and 034 (A.D. 1722, 1723 and 1721, 1722)
given in the ta'rikhat, on ff. I46b and 147*. There
are mentioned in the various tadhkiras three poets
with this takhallus, all of whom might be identical

with this one, viz. Mulla Muhammad Ghairat of

Kashmir, Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1823 (Bodleian Cat.,
c l- 357); Muhammad 'Akil Ghairat, Safinah, No. 558
(ib., col. 229), and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1827 (ib.,

col. 358) ;
and Mulla Ghairat of Hamadan, Muntakhab-

alash'ar, No. 460 (ib., col. 249).
Contents :

Gliazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i
b

, beginning :

L>

The first twenty-three leaves are more or less

seriously injured, and many verses entirely destroyed.
Some mukhammasat and ruba'is, on fol. i26b .

Kasidas, kit'as, and ta'rikhat, on fol. i34
b

, beginning :

Juib
^IxjIjJfc^Si I^A _ juib

^Ljj ^ f^j* * U
Rich marginal additions by another hand.

Now and then blank spaces are left for the insertion

of further poems; it is probable, therefore, that this

copy is the poet's autograph.

No. 815, ff. 150, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'Hk ; size, 8| in.

by 4| in.

1689
Diwan-i-Kasim Diwana ~A3

The earliest collection, it seems, of the lyrical poems
of Mulla Muhammad Kasim Diwana of Mashhad, who
was a pupil of Sa'ib (Nos. 16061623 above) and a

contemporary of Sarkhwush, the author of the Kalimat-

alshu'ara (see Nos. 670-672) ;
he was still alive in

A.H. 1136 (A.D. 1723, 1724), comp. Rieu ii. p. 7O7b ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 113, 1 28 and 534, andW. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 699, No. 26 (where a few of his ghazals
are noticed). This collection, which contains ghazals
and ruba'is in alphabetical order, with a few fards and
ruba'is at the eud, was written in A.H. not (A.D. 1689,

1690), probably by the poet himself.

Beginning :

,1

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2820, ff. 109, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, H J in. by 4! in.
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1690
Another copy of the same diwan.

Ghazals and ruba'is in alphabetical order, with a

tarkibband and a short mathnawi at the end. Be-

ginning: Jl L.^O j* j^xiiT cu-ijl jbil 5> >

This copy is not dated, hut as the handwriting agrees

with that of Nazim's Yusuf and Zalikha (see No. 1595

above), it must be written about the same time, viz. in

or shortly after A.H. 1103 (A. D. 1692).

No. 3106, ff. i58
b
-243", 2 coll., each 11. 17; Shikasta; size,

6 in. by 3$ in.

1691
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, interspersed with

ruba'is, beginning as in No. 1689. At the end, on

ff. Ii8b-i24, additional ruba'is and a mathnawi;

beginning of the ruba'is :

j\ p^Jj j:.**? s-i>^J c?'

~jj jlj^l.

Many interlinear and marginal glosses, together
with various readings.
No date. The proper order of ff. 45-54 is : 45, 52,

46-51, 53> 54-

No. 8417, olim 13. J. 16, ff. 124, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ;

size, 7j by 4j in.

1692
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with some ruba'is and

fards at the end.

Beginning :

JLC

No date.

No. 212, ff. 193-224, 2 coll. on the first three pages, each

11. 12-15; 4 coll. on all the remaining pages, each 11. 18 ;

Shikasta ; size, 9-9$ in. by 6 in.

1693
The same.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with

ruba'is and fards, beginning, on fol. i b :

j\
oUil s5l~j

Jl o^i.
At the end a series of ruba'is.

On the margin of this copy and on the last leaves

(ff. 9297) there is found, written by another hand

in Nasta'lik, an anthology of Persian poetry, con-

taining extracts from the diwans of the following

poets: Sd'ib (died A. H. 1088), on fol. i b
; Salddi

Kassdb (contemporary with Sa'ib), on ff. 6b and 48";

Kapldnbeg (under Jahangir, author of a mathnawi

LL-jj sL.), on ff. 8b, 24
b

, 6i a
,
68a

, 70*, 72
b

, 76
b

,

85b , 871, 92
a

, 93
b

, 95
b

,
and 96b ; Ddrdb JAyd (died

A.H. 1118), on ff. u a
and^49

a
;
Wahshatl ofKhurdsdn,

on ff. i i b
, 3i

b
,
and 49" ; Asafi (died A. H. 923), on fol.

1 2a
;
Muhammad Riddi Mushtdk of Tabriz, on ff. 1 3

b

and 8s
b

;
~AbA Tdlib Kallm (died A.H. 1062), on ff. I7

b

and 96
a

;
Nazlrl ofNlshdpAr (died A.H. 1021), on ff.2i a

and s8
b

; Kdsim Kdhl (died A. H. 988), on fol. 23
b

;

Nishdni (died A.H. 1025), 'Adilshdh, Shamsl Badakh-

sht, Sddikbeg Ilalwd'i, Mulla Muklmd Ihsdn, on fol.

24
a

;' Ydri NlrAi, on fol. 25
b

; ShafVdi
'

Athar (died
A.H. 1113), onff.25

b
, 73*, 76

b
,
and 77"; Muhxin Ta'thlr

(contemporary with Hazin), on fol. 32
b

; Nawidt, on

fol. 46a ; Fid&'l, Sand'l (died probably A.H. 545);
Fadll, Shaikh Rubd'l, ImAml of Ardabll, Mir Ja'far,

on fol. 46b ;
AbA Sa'id bin Abd-alkhair (died A.H.

440), on ff. 47
a

, 69
b

, 7o
a

,
and 96

b
;

''

Ald-aldaulah of
Simndn (died A.H. 736), Abd-alkdsim

'

Abd-alkartm,
Rashld Watwdt (died A.H. 578), on fol. 47" ;

Mdhird

Nasrdbddi, on ff. 47
a and 62 b

;
Mirza Muhammad

'All Afsar Kdshl, on ff. 47
b and 62 b ; Istighnd,

Mulla ShiMbl (died A.H. 1023), on fol. 47
b

;
Ghani of

Kashmir (died A.H. 1079), on ff. 47
b

, 48a, 64b, 6s
b

,

and 97
a

;
Mirza Kdzim Munshi, on fol. 47b ; Mu-

hammad Jdn Kudsi (died A.H. 1056), on ff. 47
b

, 58
b

,

86a
, 87

b
, 9O

b
, 92", 92

b
,
and 94"; Ashnd (died A.H.

1077), on fol. 47
b

;
Sarwari (died A.H. 1050), Sdlik,

(died A.H. 1080), on fol. 48
a

; Siraj-aldin 'Alikhdn

Arz-A (died A.H. 1169). on ff. 48* and 59
a

;
Hakim

Abtibakr, Yahyd LdJiiji (under Shahjahan), on fol. 48
a

;

YAnus (probably Mir Yunus of Abhar, under Jahangir),
Yakini Ldhiji (uncle of Yahya Lahiji), 'Urfi (died
A.H. 999), YAsufkhdn, Shdh Sanjdn, Ydri Shtrdzi

(contemporary with Mir 'Alishir), ShaMdi (died A. H.

957)i Jfdlibi MAzatardsh, on fol. 48b ;
Mun'im Jauhari,

Ydr Muhammad Rakhta, Nasim Hindi, on fol. 49* ;

Shah 'Abd-attatlf of Shahabad, on fol. 49
b

;
Mir

MahmAd TasalQ of Tabriz, on ff. 56" and 62b
;
Zib-

alnisd Begam ('Alamgir's daughter, died A.H. 1114),

on ff. 56
b and 7i

b
; ShauJcat (died A.H. 1107), on fol.

57
a

;
Jfdsir 'All (died A.H. 1108), on fol. 57

b
;
Mirza

'Abd-alkddir Bldil (died A.H. 1133), on ff. 58", 62b,

66a , 68a
, 7<3

a
, 7i

a
,
and 72

b
; Muhammad Sdlih KanbA

(died after A.H. 1074), Faidl (died A.H. 1004), on fol.

58" ;
Mir MdsAm (Haidar Rafi'i's son), on ff. 58" and

63
b

; Sarkhicush (died A.H. 1126), on fol.s8
a

; Bikhud,
on fol. 58

b
;
Muhammad Raff Wd'iz (died A.H. 1105),

on ff. 58
b

,
6ob

,
and 94

b
; AbrA, on ff. 58

b and 59b ;

Tasllm (under 'Alamgir), on fol. 59
a

;
Maulawi Farhat,

Saldbatkhdn Sayyid, Imtiydz (under 'Alamgir), on fol.

59
b

;
'All 'Indyatkhdn Jdmi', on fol. 6oa

; Mirza

Fasihi (died A. H. 1046), Sairi Ghaffdrl, on fol. 62b
;

Shaikh 'Abd-alriddi Matin (died A.H. 1175), Munlr

of Ldhur (died A. H. 1054), MasAd Kdshl, Mirza Kutb-

aldln Md'il (died A.H. 1108), Muhammad Riddi

Mushfikl (of Kumm), Muklmdi MaksAd (contemporary
with Shaikh Baha-aldin 'Amili), on fol. 63"; Mulla

Mufrid, Maslh, on fol. 63
b

; Nizdm Dast-i-Ghaib (died

A.H. 1039), on ff. 63b and 65" (a kasidali) ;
Hakim

Thand'l (died A.H. 996), on fol. 65b ;
Shaikh 'All

Nakl (died A.H. 1031), ZuhArl (died A.H. 1025), Shdh

Muhammad Shlrdzl, Mirza Malik Mashrikl (died after

A. H. 1050), on fol. 66a
;
Tdlib Amull (died A. H. 1035),

on fol. 66b ;
'Umar Khayydm (died A.H. 517), on

ff. 68b and 97
a

;
Shaikh AbA 'All Ibn Slnd (died

A.H. 428), on fol. 6g
b

; Khwajah Fadll, 'Alamshaikh,

Wafishi (died A.H. 991), on fol. 70"; Sh&pAr (died about

A. H. 1020), on ff. 7<3
b and 72

a
;
Mirza Adham (died A. H.

1060), on fol. 7o
b

; Ulfat, Hayd (about A.H. 1124),

Bind, on fol. 7i
b

;
Burhdn AbarkA'l, on fol. 72

b
;
Mu-

hammad SamT Niydzl, on fol. 74
b

; Agah (about A.H.
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1135), on fol. 76
a

;
Hakim Shifd'l (died A. H. 1037),

on ff. 76*, 8i b, and 82"; Mir BAkir Wazir, ZamdnAi

Zarkash, Jdntbeg 'Izzati, on fol. 79" ;
Malik Kumtrii

(died A. H. 1024 or 1025), on ff. 79", 8ob
,
8i b

, 82", and

90
b

;
Nttsrat-alldhkhdn NitMr (under Muhammadshah),

on fol. 8ob
;
Mirza Tdhir Wahid (see No. 1653), on

ff. 8ia and 82 a
; Wdhib, Wahshat, on fol. 8i b

;
Mur-

tadd Kullkhdn (died A. H. 1074), Mirza Jdnjdndn
Mazhar (died A. H. 1195), Muhammad Shaft Wdrid,
Mir Muhammadkhdn Kdldn Ghaznawl, Khdlis of
Shirdz, MirzA Muhammad 'AH Jam, on fol. 82b ;

Sayyid Ghuldm 'All Azdd (died A. H. 1200), Band

'Allkhdn, on fol. 83*; Fdtimah, Shdh Yakln, Ishdkkhdn,
Shaikh Muhammad 'All Hazln (died A. H. 1180), on

fol. 83
b

; Safl-aldln RAzl, Shaikh Ruzbahdn (died
A. H. 606), Munsif of Tahrdn, on fol. 84"; Maulana

Muhsinbeg Rashkl of Hamadan (died after A. H. 988),
on fol. 84b ;

Rukn-aldln Kwmml, R&i Manohar Rdjah,
'Abdallah Abu-alhasan Rudagl (died probably A. H.

343), on fol. 85*; Ruhl of Hamadan, Zamrl of Isfahdn,
on fol. 85

b
; Mirza Sa'd-aldin Rdkim, Raftd, Mir

Muhammad Zamdn RAsikh (died A. H. 1107), on fol.

86b
; Sayyid Murtadd of Shirdz, on fol. 87

a
; Ghiydth-

aldtn, on fol. 9i
b

;
Haidar Kalucl (in the beginning of

Shah Tahmasp's reign), on fol. 92; Yusufl Tablb

(died about A. H. 950), on fol. 93
b

;
Hakim Tufaill,

Muhammad Tdhir Attdr, Tdhir gumml,' Tdhir

Dakharii, on fol. 96%- 'IsA 'ShlrAzl, MuUA Jaldll,

AmAnl Mahdbatkhdn, on fol. 97", etc.

No. 656, ff. 97, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 17; Shikaata ; size, 8$ in.

by 4$ in.

1694
Diwan-i-Nusrat

(e^-oj ^j^Jj).

Ghazalf by Dilawarkhan, with the takhallus Nusrat,
who died A. H. 1139 (

A - D - I 7 2 6, 1727), see A. Sprenger,
Catal., pp. 151 and 525. They are arranged alpha-

betically and begin (differently from Sprenger's copy) :

This copy, not dated, is probably the poet's first

brouillon.

No. 331, ff. 109, 2 and sometimes 3 coll., each 11. 1 2
; Shikasta;

size, 1 1 in. by 5J in.

1695
Diwan-i-Munshi

((J/
n:

y\f>*)-

Lyrical poems by Jaswant Rai Munshi, who made
a fair copy of his diwan in A. H. 1124 (A. D. 1712), and
is probably identical with the author of the popular

epopee ,jLjj
- -

,
which was completed A. H. 1140

(A. D. 1727, 1728), see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 507
and 508. This copy contains ghazals, in alphabetical

order, mixed with a few ruba'is, and at the end another

series of ruba'is together with portions of a Sakinama.

Its rather unfinished state makes it probable, that it is

an autograph of the poet himself.

Beginning of the ghazals, on fol. ib :

The initial ghazal of Sprenger's copy is here the

third (on fol. 2"), beginning thus :

L. Uj ^J

No date.

No. 1454, ff. 71, a coll., each 11. II ; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, g\ in. by 4; in.

1696
Jilwa-i-Dhat (culi j^-)-
A very large mathnawi on the adventures of Krishna,

interspersed with many ghazals and ruba'is, and founded

on Sanskrit; sources, by a poet with the takhallus

Amanat (ooL.1), see this name in all the last baits of

the ghazals and besides on fol. 1 3*, lin. penult. It was

composed A.H. 1145 (A.D. 1732, 1733), the title being
a chronogram, comp. fol. i7

b
,

1. 12.

Beginning :

\

This copy was finished the first of Ramadan, A. H.

1176 (A.D. 1763, March 16), at Farrukhabad. The

proper order of ff. 218-235 ls
' 2I ^> 22 7~2 34> 219-

226, 235.

No. 270, ff. 499, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'llk; size, 6| in.

by 3j in.

1697

Bahrain u Gulandam

The love-story of prince Bahrain and Gulandam, a

romantic mathnawi which seems to be identical with

Amin's epopee of the same title, noticed in Rieu ii.

p. 87 7
b

. It opens here with seven admonitions (xij),

on fol. i a
,
thus: Jl &y XiJ e*ia \+^L*J-t>\jjr

>
. .

The story itself begins, on fol. 4
a

,
with the following

chapter : J^. j ^U-o. ul^>. j ^\j jy-iS
jLi ^j ..t.'g'..

Rieu's copy is dated A.H. 1147 (A.D. 1734, 1735),
the present one the i8th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1224

(A.D. 1809, July 31). A version of the same story in

Pushtu verses by a poet with the takhallus Fayyad is

preserved in No. 3249 of the India Office Collection.

It is written in stanzas of unequal length, each of

which is a ghazal, somewhat like Ba'ikhan's
,J-*-lj (j) -y*>

see Z. D. M. G. xvi. p. 789 ;
another version in the

Guran dialect of Eastern Kurdistan is described in

Rieu ii. p. 734 ;
a third in Dakhni verses by Tab'i is

noticed in A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 639 and 643 ;
the

last-mentioned was composed A.H. 1081 (A.D. 1670,

1671).

No. 2097, ff. 113, 2 coll., each 11. 12; large and distinct

Naata'llk
; size, 8$ in. by 5| in.

1698

Thamarat-alfu'ad wa natijat-alwadad

_

Collected works in prose and verse treating of love

and lovers, and consisting of little mathnawis, poetical

3 N 2
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and prose stories, ghazals, ruba'is, etc., all of the elegiac

kind, as the author composed them three years after

a great misfortune, a
Jjl^i

or ^j^s* (a parting), that

seems to have been the loss of his beloved one, which

befell him in A. H. 1143 (A. D. 1730, 1731), in A.H.

1146 (A.D. 1733, 1734), and finished this, his own

autograph, the 22nd of Eajab, A.H. 1147 (A.D. 1734,

Dec. 1 8). The author's name is, according to the

preface (see fol. i b
,

lin. penult., and foh 2a,
1. i),

Muhammad Kasim, with the takhallus Zardfat (oJl^J*),

but this seems to have been an afterthought of the

poet, since in all the lyrical poems of this work the

takhallus is either K&sim or Saddk&t (oJlj^a), see, for

instance, fol. 92^, 1. 2, fol. i73
a

, 11. 3 and 8, fol. I73
b

,

11. 3 and 9, etc., and in all places where oJU-b appears,

it is evidently corrected out of an original oJslj^o, signs

of scratching being clearly visible.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

The first poetical piece is a

beginning :

,
on fol. 3

a
,

The second, a ,
on fol. 3

b
, beginning :

, ,'^.U

~x
The principal part of this collection ends with the

colophon, on fol. 187", giving the above-mentioned

date, A.H. 1147, 22nd of Kajab; but on ff. i88b-2i2 a

a longer mathnawi follows by the same author, and

composed, as he says on fol. 189", 1. 8, six years after

his heavy loss, i.e. A.H. 1149 (A.D. 1736, 1737). or

two years after the completion of the main part of this

work.

Beginning :

It is copied, like the preceding portion, by the

author's own hand.

Another copy of this work is described in Rieu ii.

p. 7io
b

,
where it is represented as a coherent math-

nawi with inserted extracts from Arabic and Persian

works and consisting of two daftars, completed respec-

tively A.H. 1146 and 1149 (see above); the appendix
mentioned there, as describing a happy meeting of the

poet with his beloved in A.H. 1156 (A.D. 1743), is not

found in this copy, which seems somewhat different

from Rieu's and does decidedly not represent a coherent

mathnawi, as, apart from the inserted pieces in prose
and verse, even the original parts differ both in metre

and in poetical character, lyrical poetry being mixed

up with the epical to a great extent.

No. 261, ff. 212, 11. 12; two illuminated frontispieces on if.

i b and i88b ; small illuminations throughout; Nasta'ltk
; size,

8| in. by 5! in.

1699

Kulliyyat-i-Nadrat (^,i uy

Complete lyrical poems of Nadrat, who is, no doubt,
identical with 'Ali Fitrat 'Ata-allah, with the takhallus

Nadrat, the author of a tadhkirah described in No. 676
above, and completed A.H. 1149, 1150 (A.D. 1737).

This copy contains : ghazals, mukhammasat, and fard.s,

all arranged together iu alphabetical order, beginning,
on fol. i b :

No date.

No. 257, ff. 157, 2 coll., each 11. 15; legible Shikasta ; size,

f
in. by 5 in.

1700

Kulliyyat-i-Diwan (

Complete works in prose and verse by a hitherto

unknown author, Zain-al'abidin Biradar (see fol. H4b
,

1. 9), with the takhallus Diwan, who flourished, according
to the two dates which are found in this copy, viz.

A.H. 1145 (A.D. 1732, 1733), on fol. 468 b
,

first line,

and A.H. 1150 (A.D. 1737, 1738), on fol. 297", last line,

about the middle of the twelfth century of the Hijrah.
Contents :

A. Complete index, on ff. i b-2a
.

B. Treatises in prose, on various theosophical,

scientific, and literary topics, the explanation of the

Kurari and traditions, etc. :

1. O" j

v,,

.ylc
ol-LsJ

.
,
a treatise on the first surah

of_the Kuran, on fol. 3
b

, beginning : tuLoj^i ij^-> ^j*^*

Jl Ljl^ \j ^g^i.

2. s^UJI ejLij-*j DL-, 5--.-i.La., glosses to the pre-

ceding treatise, by the author himself, on fol. 35
b

,

beginning: Jl
\j ^b; ^^ ^ i^Lut ^1.

,
on fol. 92

b
.

fol. 96
b

-

,
on fol. 99

b
.

il t)Uv,onfol. u6b
.

,
on fol. I22b .

J, on fol. I 3o
b

.

,
on fol. I36b.

>
on fol. I40b.

,onfol. I47
b

.

on fol. i54b .

commentary on the

treatise on logic, by Kadi Muhibb-allah bin 'Abd-

alshakur Bahari, who died A.H. 1119 (A.D. 1707, 1708),
see Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 153 sq., on fol. i76

b
;

this

part was completed A. H. 1150.

14. Jjoo \jj* A\JZ
. J=-, on fol. 298

b

15. s^cLi qj ^cb, *^ju> J, on fol. 3Oi
b

.
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16. cj^k-,1 t-4-?* >j rr- U\*j,
a commentary

on the sinuated quadrant of the astrolabe, on fol. 3O4
b

.

17. uU3L.
j.lCi-4

J. j ~ on

fol. i4
b

18. ,jjLL. 3, JJL.,,
on fol. 32O

b
.

19.

20.

21.

22.

rv"

\, on fol. 346
b

.

J, on fol. 349
b

-

J*, on fol. 356
b

.

jHsi*
5
,
on fol. 359

b
.

JJL-,, a key to the Sundar

Singar, an erotic poem in Hindi, by Sundar Mahakawi,

dedicated to the emperor Shahjahan, 1632, see

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 2353 and 2354 (a third copy is

preserved in No. 1974, ff. i~35
b of the India Office

Library), and Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Litter.

Hindouie, etc. iii. p. 177, on fol. 362
b

.

24. JLLT^li^ ^^iJ Jyjt* J*, on fol. 375
b

-

25. -.U. j>. JA) ^-. J-a.,
on fol. 379

b
.

OR A. I IM 1- -1O. gj^hf * i . i.M ^JJVa. '1f- (f^-

on fol. 382
1
*.

27.
uJjJ-> c^]/-")

on fl- 4 J 5
b

-

28. ul^jj ^ ., on fol. 49b
.

29 - ^. .. ij^,
*

A \\ i,bi

(Wali-allah Shams, a poet of the Dakhan under 'Alam-

gir, who wrote a diwan in the dialect of his native

country), on fol. 424b .

30.
tjb"

tuleUii.1 j J^jJl^-,j, on fol. 428b .

31. u\jJJ (^L-Jl L_>\-X on fol. 43l
b

.

32. ^A?- er-bx* ^r*-^5/3
'
on ^- 4^4b -

33. , ^ ." H s-^Lc |b>l u^.^i
a. (w^c, on fol.

Tliis part was completed A. H. 1 145.

34.
(S^i vsjLol J^.T, on fol. 473

b
.

35. wj, JJ
J; ,

on fol. 477
b

.

36. JL4JJ sj^-woj i_^w*^>, on fol.

C. Poetry:

37. Diwan-i-Dlwan djljJJ u]^.^),
the lyrical poems

of Diwan, on fol. 487
b

, consisting of ghazals, in

alphabetical order, with a longer poem at the end.

Beginning with the same bait as the prose-treatise,

No. 2:

fty cr ^J*

No date. The copy seems to be Diwan's autograph.

No. 221, ff. 520, 11. 19 ; good Shikasta
; an illuminated heading

at the beginning of each of the thirty-seven parts ; size, 9^ in

by si in.

1701

Diwan-i-Thabit (ooU J^j).
Lyrical poems by Mir Muhammad Afdal (or Afdal-

aldin Muhammad), with the takhallus Thabit, who was
born at Dihli and died there the 1 3th of Rabi' I, A. H.

1151 (A. D. 1738, July i); see Rieu ii. p. 7O9b ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 154 and 578.
Contents :

Three short mathnawis in honour of God, the prophet,

and 'Ali. Beginning of the first

^ oi^ j)
:

L. L-

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, preceded by a kasidah

in honour of 'Ali and followed by some mathnawi-baits.

Beginning of the kasidah, on fol. i,5i
b

:

y

Beginning of the first ghazal, on fol. 152* :

L. U
U L

Dated the 24th of Shawwal in the 3oth year of

Muhammadshah's reign (
= A.H. n 60, A.D. 1747, Oct. 29).

This full diwan, of which this copy only represents
a small portion, was collected by Thabit's disciple

Band-i-'Ali. Thabit's son, Mir Muhammad 'Aziin

Thabat, who died A. H. 1161 (A.D. 1748), is likewise

renowned as poet, see A. Sprenger, loc. cit.

No. 114, ff. 149-162, 2 coll., each 11. 19-20; very careless

Nasta'Ilk ; size, 8^ in. by 4| in.

1702

Diwan-i-Raja (la.1^ ^l^j).

Lyrical poems by a poet with the takhallus Raja

(b>.l.) or Rajah (ia.1,), who is not mentioned in any
tadhkirah. Copies of his ghazals are noticed in

Bodleian Cat., No. 1179, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 539.

According to the date of the present copy he must
have flourished in' or before the middle of the twelfth

century of the Hijrah.
Contents :

Ghazals, without alphabetical arrangement, inter-

mixed with a few kit'as and mathnawi-baits, beginning

as in the Bodleian and Sprenger's copies : ^ s^Co^
Jl JjBwj3

(jLjijJjl ..JO JO.

Dated A. H. 1158 (A.D. 1745). At the end of the

diwan there is added by another hand a short fragment
of a curious Persian prose-treatise in two babs, viz.

No. 1625, ff. 1-17, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ;
Nasta'Ilk ; size, 9! in.

by 5 5 in.

1703
Diwan-i-Ummid (-i-JIl uJjJ^)-

Lyrical poems of Kizilbashkhan, whose original
name was Mirza Muhammad Rida, with the takhallus

Umniid, a native of Hamadan and p. pupil of Mirza
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Tahir Wahid (see Nos. 1653-1655 above) and of Mir

Najat (the lyrical poet and author of the famous

mathnawi on wrestling, .p-ij ^J, who died A.H. r 126=
A.D. 1714; see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1162-1165). He
caine to India under Bahadurshah and died in Dihli,

A. H. 1 159, 9th of Jumada I (A. D. 1 746, May 30). He
left besides his Persian dtwan a few Rekhta verses

; see

Eieu ii. p. 7ii
b

;
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 149, 153,

300, and 581 ; comp. also Atashkada, No. 776 (Bodleian

Cat., col. 289), and Khulasat-alafkar, No. 39 (ib., col.

304), where an earlier date for his death is given, viz.

A.H. 1155.
This copy contains only ghazals, in alphabetical

order, beginning :

\\
<_>J^ ij^

The initial ghazal, quoted in Sprenger's copy, is

here the second. The kasidas, kit'as, mukhammasat,
mufradat and ruba'is are entirely wanting here. On
fol. i a and at the end this dtwan is wrongly ascribed

to Talib Amuli (see Nos. 1524-1529 above). No date.

This copy belonged formerly to the College of Fort

William.

No. 2346, ff. 1-27, 2 coll., each 11. 15-20; Shikasta; size,

7f in- by 5| in.

1704
Diwan-i-SamJ (^L- ^j**).

Lyrical poems by a poet with the takhallus Sami,
identical with Khwajah 'Abdallah Sami, who was in the

service of A'zamshah and died under Muhammadshah

(reigned A.H. 1 131-1 i6i=A. D. 1719-1748) in Lahur
;

see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 156. An elder Shaikh

Sami Jaza'iri of Mashhad came to India in Akbar's

reign, see Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1001 (Bodleian
Cat., col. 336); a Lutf 'Alibeg Sami is mentioned,

ib., No. 1085 (Bodleian Cat., col. 338).
Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning:

\ iT j -li lA

L,

Tarji'bands, mukhammasat, kit'as, and a few ruba'is,

on fol. I33
a

, beginning : Jl
^L.y U ^-^ Jj tfl.

A mathnawl, on fol. 146* :

j*-
1

(j* -^iP jWW>. - j^ j
Li3

jXs^- ^ J4*

The copy ends, on fol. I48b, without a date; on

fol. I49
b the first seven baits of another mathnawi are

written (whether belonging to the same poet or not, is

impossible to say), beginning :

- >
\>

Many additions by other hands on the margin ;
on

ff. 128-132 one top-corner has been cut off and part
of the text destroyed.

No. 2838, S. 149, a coll., each 11. 9; small, but clear

Nasta'ltk
; small illuminated frontispiece ; size, g| in. by 3^ in.

1705

Diwan-i-Rahim (*^>-; ul^-5
)'

A collection of ghazals by a poet with the takhallus

Rahim, who is probably identical with Muhammad
Rahimkhan Kara'ili, the sou of Shah Wirdi, the ruler

of Kara'il, with the takhallus Rahim, who was first at

the court of Nadirshah (A.H. 1 148-1 i6o=A. D. 1736-
1747), and later on in the service of Muhammadshah,
see Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 904 (Bodleian Cat.,

col. 334); A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 156; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 642, No. 148. There are mentioned

besides in the last-named work three other poets with

the same nom de plume, viz. Nawwab 'Abd-alrahim

Khankhanan (No. 146), Mirza Rahim (No. 147), and
Mir Rahim Farrash (No. 149).

The ghazals are arranged alphabetically, but only
extend as far as the letter j ; between ff. 104 and 105
there is moreover a lacuna.

Beginning :

t-cAy &J*
U ^Lo^Ci

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2728, ff. 105, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik, the last

two pages in diagonal lines by a different hand in Shikasta ;

size, 8 J in. by 4^ in.

1706

Muntakhab-i-diwan-i-Mu'jiz
Selections from the lyrical poems of Muhammad

Nizam (or as he is called here in the colophon : Mirza

Jalal Miyan Nizamkhan) with the takhallus Mu'jiz,

who was an Afghan of Kabul and died at Dihli A. H.

1162 (A. D.I 749); see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 129,

159, and 506; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 943, where

a copy of his complete works is described, written

A.H. 1205 (A.D. 1790, 1791) by his pupil Ghulam
Murtada Sururi, who was still alive in A. H. 1211 (A. H.

1796, 1797), in Lucknow, and excelled also as poet,

see his diwan, ib., pp. 948-950, and A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 573. This selection contains chiefly ghazals,

in alphabetical order, intermixed with a few ruba'is

and fards (on ff. i b-287b ),
some mukhammasat (on

ff. 287
b-290

b
),

and a full series of ruba'is at the end

(on ff. 290
b
-3<D9).

Beginning of the ghazals (as in Sprenger's and

Pertsch's copies) :

Two hemistichs omitted on fol. 79*.

Copied at the request of Miyan Rahimkhan, the son

of Rahmatkhan, and dated the 2nd of Dlm-alka'dah,
A. H. 1 163, the third year of the emperor Ahmadshah's

reign (=A. D. 1750, Oct. 3), one year after the poet's

death.

No. 207, ff. 309, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

9^ in. by Sj in.
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1707

Diwan-i-Mukhlis (^-li- J^)-
Lyrical poems by Rai Anand Ram Mukhlis, a Khatri

of Dihli, son of Rajah Mardi Ram, a Khatri of Lahur
;

he was a pupil of Bidil (see Nos. 1676-1686 above),
was appointed wakil of the Nawwab I'timad-aldaulah

Kamar-aklinkhan Bahadur, A. H. 1132 (A. D. 1720) in

Muhammadshah's reign, and died A. H. 1 1 64 (A. D.

1751), in the fourth year of Ahmad shah's reign. His

house in Dihli was frequented by many poets and

learned men. He left besides his Persian diwan some

Rekhta poetry, a collection of letters, edited A. H. 1149

(A. D. 1736, 1737), a history of the war of Nadirshah

with Muhammadshah (see Elliot, History of India, viii.

p. 76), and a dictionary of poetical phrases and

proverbial sentences, entitled -.^LJa-^l u^\^,
and

composed A. H. 1158 (A. D. 1745); comp. Rieu iii.

p. 997; see besides A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 159 and

262
;

and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2683 (Bodleian

Cat., col. 383). This copy contains :

Ghazals, iu alphabetical order, on fol. 175", beginning:

!>

Ruba'is, on fol. 255
b

, beginning:

_J| uaJLi*

This copy was written in the poet's lifetime and

dated the lothof Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1157 (twenty-sixth

year of Muhammadshah's reign=A. D. 1744, May 23).

No. 2098, ff. 175-260, 2 coll., each 11.14; Nasta'llk; size,

8| in. by 5 in.

1708
Diwan-i-Walih (Jlj u^jj).
The lyrical poems of Nawwab 'Alikulikhan Daghistani

Shamkhali, with the takhallus Walih, who was born

A. H. 1 1 24 (A. D. 1 7 1 2),
in Isfahan, as son of Muhammad

'Alikhan; the rising power of Nadirshah drove him

from Persia and he fled to India, where he arrived

A. H. 1147 (
A - D - J 734> '735)' an(i entered Muham-

madshah's service
;
here he composed in A.H. 1149 (A. D.

1736, 1737) a mystical mathnawi Ij^l .^ or the

'star of guidance,' followed by another of romantic

character, the s~.li
lj^ (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 589),

and in A.H. 1161 (A. D. 1748) his famous tadhkirah

\j.*
1 H (jib, (see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 377, 378 ; Rieu i.

p. 371 sq.; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 132; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 622 sq. ; Bland in Journal As. Soc., ix.

pp. 143-147, etc.). He died in Dihli A.H. 1169, ist

of Rajab (A. D. 1756, April i); see on his life Rieu,
loc. cit. and iii. p. io86 a

; Khulasat-alafkar, No. 301

(Bodleian Cat., col. 312), and Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 3018 (ib., col. 393). His diwan, a much larger

copy of which is described in Bodleian Cat., No. 1182,
was completed A.H. 1157 (A.D. 1744, 1745); his love-

adventures with his cousin Khadijah Sultan have been

treated in a mathnawi by Fakir (see No. 1711 below).

This copy contains :

Kasidas, without any order, beginning (as in the

Bodleian copy) :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, beginning (likewise as

jji the Bodleian copy), on fol. 57* :

L ..I.X-* isLi

The first ghazal, quoted in the Makhzan-alghara'ib, is

found here on fol. 58".

Kit'as and a few mathnawi-baits at the end,

beginning, on fol. 99* :

j\ j^"

This too agrees with the initial kit'ah in the Bodleian

copy.

No date.

No. 114, ff. 44-101, 2 coll., each 11.17; careless Nasta'llk; size,

8J in. by 4$ in.

1709
Diwan-i-Shahid

(,,V
. 4 .',

u]^Ji).

The large diwan of a modern poet with the takhallus

Shahid, who is probably identical with Mirza Muham-
mad Bakir Shahid, who was still alive in A.H. 1169

(A.D. 1756), see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 150, last line.

Another Shahid of Kashmir is mentioned in W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 684, 1. 21.

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

U^
\4JjlaJ JjjLi.uu

Kit'as, tarkibbands, kasidas, short mathnawis, and

ruba'is, on fol. 37o
b

; beginning of the kit'as :

.f , .T
ill JUMtatil

The first mathnawi, on fol. 446", begins:

This copy is defective at the end, and besides greatly

damaged in the last pages ;
it was purchased at

Haidarabad.

No. 256, ff. 456, a coll., each 11. 14 ; small, but clear Nasta'llk ;

size, 8j iu. by 5 in.

1710

Kulliyyat-i-Fakir (^JU ^l^K).
The poetical works of Mir Shams-aldin Fakir 'AbbasS,

who was born at Shahjahanabad A. H. 1115 (A. D. 17035

1704), and perished A.H. 1180, according to one

tadhkirah only A. H. 1181 (A.D. 1766, 1767), by ship-

wreck while on his pilgrimage to Makkah, see A.

Spreuger, Catal., pp. 158, 223, and 394-396 ; Khazana-

i-'amirah, No. 95 (Bodleian Cat., col. 258); Khiilasat-
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alkalam, No. 52 (ib.,
col. 299) ; Khulasat-alafkar,

No. 202 (ib., col. 309) ; and Makhzan-alghara'ib, No.

1993 (ib., col. 362). Besides the works contained in

these so-called ^\?K, Fakir wrote two mathuawis,

viz. the ulkJu, . Jl. (see the following copy) and the

(,"' i_y , I.
,
the noon-sun, in praise of the Imams,

also styled fj--~- J)U* ^]r^ (
see A.. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 395) ;
various prose-treatises on prosody,,

rhetorical art, etc., for instance, the i/*j/^1 ^ ^ *-s*'j

i-jLaJl .
,
on metres and rhyme, in a s^jX, two ^j, and

a i_5U., and the ,^>^ 1-.5U., on tropical figures, in
" r

., two J-~, and a s^Jli. (see W. Pertsch, Berlin
,

Cat., p. 623), and some Rekhta verses. According to

A. Sprenger, loc. cit., and the Makhzan-alghara'ib, he

used originally the takhallus Maftun.

Contents :

I. Diwan, consisting of

1. Kasidas, tarji's, and tarklbbands, on fol. ib ,

beginning :

f*
^

\j
j-i

2. Kit'as and chronograms, on fol. 46b , beginning :

L> i/ j~
OOtsfc. (^1 SJ

3. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 54
b

,

beginning :
_^

l i ..U L_Ji> J tfl

y jJ

4. Rubais, on fol. I55
b

, beginning: O_
Jl

II. Mathnawis, viz.:

5. Durr-i-maknun
(^j-iiC.y ),

the hidden pearl, or

the story of the daughter of the Kaisar of Bum, sXj-

or
.jjjl:*- (.r-3-/^ >

an(^ ^^e Imam Hasan '

Askari, composed

A.H. 1169 (A.D. 1755, 1756), beginning, on fol. i67
b

:

In A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 396, this mathnawi is called

^j^., .L.I jJj-, the birth and miracles ofImam Mahdi.

6. Tuhfat-alshabab (v_>L,-iJl ii^), the present of

youth, on fol. 28i b
, beginning:

. ,;- U

composed A.H. 1163 (A. D. 1750).

7. Mathnawi dar waki'a-i-jansuz-i-Karbala

ib Xjj ^W JL5
'j j-

3
)'

tlie heart-burning calamity of

Karbala, on fol. 286b
, beginning:

8. Mathnawi dartarif-i-daulatkhana-i-Nawwab Amir-

alumara Sadatkhan Bahadur (tiLi^jj CJJ^KJ^J (j?j-ii-

.iH -?*\ <->fy), description of the

palace of the Nawwab Sadatkhan Bahadur, on fol.

beginning :

9. Taswir-i-mahabbat (cxls^^jj^aj), the image of

love, or the story of Ramcand the son of the Betel-

seller, on fol.-294
b

, beginning :

,,-i

o

Composed A.H. 1156 (A.D. 1743), the title being
a chronogram.

Dated the 22nd of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1184 (A.D.

1771, April 8), by Muhammad Husain Ghurl.

No. 468, ff. 323, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
clear and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, 8i in. by 4^ in.

1711

Walih u Sultan

The stoiy of the love of the poet "Walih (see above,

No. 1 708) with his cousin Khadijah Sultan or Khadijah

Begam, daughter of Hasan 'Alikhan, by the same

Shams-aldin Fakir, composed A.H. 1160 (A.D. 1747),

see fol. 107", 11. 11-13, where two chronograms are

given, viz. *. . ; JaJ and

Beginning :

No date.

No. 392, ff. in, 2 coll., each 1L 15 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, io| in.

1712

by

Diwan-i-Hazin

A collection of poetical works by Shaikh Muhammad

'All Jilani Hazin, the well-known author of the \J>3

Jl^a.^11 (his autobiography) and the ^^Jjdl if'H (or

biographies of contemporary poets), written A. H. 1154

(A.D. 1741) and 1165 (A.D. 1752) respectively; see

Nos. 677-679 above. He wrote four diwans, the last

of which he completed A. H. 1 155 (A. D. 1742), and died

in Banaras the I3th of Jumada I, A.H. 1180 (A.D.

1766, Oct. 17).

Contents of this collection :

A short preface in prose, on fol. i b
, beginning: c*il

J _

~ii
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Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2 b , beginning

(as in the Bodleian, Berlin, and Sprenger's copies) :

Kubats, on'Vol. 20i ft
:

Jj *

U Jj .IJL)

Mukatta'at, on fol. 2i8b
, interspersed with a few

kasidas. the first of which (on ff. 226b-227b)
was com-

posed, according to the last bait, A.H. 1132, the 7th of

Shawwal (A.H. 1720, Aug. 12).

Mathnawis, on fol. 230"; the_/irs< is entitled

. ,
and begins :

i.U

It breaks off on fol. 236^, 1. 2, but is continued on

ff. 243
a
-245a ;

the second is called
cj^iil*JI S^jJ and

begins on fol. 236^, 1. 4 :

s_jL.-jl

This breaks off on fol. 240*, 1. 4, but a short chapter
on fol. 242b ,

1. 5 to fol. 243
a

,
1. 3, simply styled <jjj-^i- ,

seems to belong to the same poem, as it is written in

the same metre ;
the third is a short extract from the

ii>bUi., beginning, on fol. 240*, 1. 6 :

(jfji. sJJj-yJ jljjLa-a. U\ W

(jfjj JJJLJ^JJ
LlXj

(_PjJ ^J
and ending on ff. 242b ,

1. 3.

No date. Complete copies of Hazin's poetical works

( CP^S. i^ClS) are described in Bodleian Cat., No. 1184,

and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 425; copies of his diwan

in Rieu ii. pp. 7 1 5-7 1 7 ;
a copy of his seven mathnawis

in Bodleian Cat., No. 1185; extracts from the ejL>U>-

are noticed in AV. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 696, No. 6,

some of his kasldas, ib., p. 695, No. i. Hazin's poetical

works, with the addition of his autobiography and his

tadhkirah, have been lithographed under the title of

(^.a. uylln, in Lucknow, A. H. 1293. Among other

prose-treatises of the same Hazin are to be mentioned

the t^>\ : ,.ij
sJL*)

on farriery, the o-'V^ j
j J^

or jjJuj- j
/
X>J on zoology, the

^\^\ ^ JL-,

^L^i j -.j . J^ii- on the weight of coins

and on legal measures in Khurasan (all three described

in Rieu ii. p. 483); an enumeration of the warlike

expeditions of Persian kings against India down to

Ahmadshah Abdali (W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 54,

No. 1 1) ; and the Ala, j ^^\ cyLiulj ,
see further below

in No. 1714.

No. 903, ff. 245, 2 coll., each 11. 17; Nasta'ltk
; size, 9$ in. by

Sfin.
IHD. OFF.

1713

Ghazaliyyat-i-Hazin

A large collection of ghazals only, in alphabetical

order, by Hazin, beginning, on fol. 9
b

(as in the pre-

ceding copy) : Jl
(^Ljy ^j . They were transcribed

in the very year of Hazin's death, A. H. 1180. On
ff. i b-8a another hand has written in diagonal lines

a series of kasidas and ki^'as by the same Hazin,

beginning, on fol. i b :

\jjj
: a

I . ^ - ^*
-^ -^ *

This additional part is dated in the month Shawwal,
A. H. 1172 (A. D. 1759, June). Another complete copy
of Haztn's ghazals is described in "W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 945 ; a large series of them, ib., p. 699, No. 23.

The present copy belonged originally to Mr. Richard

Johnson.

No. 569, ff. 321, ? coll., each 11. 17; irregular Nasta'Ilk;

the first eight leaves written by another hand in diagonal lines ;

size, 114 in. by 5$ in.

1714

"Waki'at-i-lran u Hind (J^LA j ^J^J ejljlj).
Short historical memoirs by the same Hazin (eee

fol. 2 b
,

11. i and 2), who relates in them all the re-

markable events in Persia and India from A. H. 1134
to 1154 (A. D. 17221741), beginning with the
'

calamities of Isfahan and the prevalence of the Afghan

power
'

(iU-cL1 i^M n
- -I

j (jL^Xal ejLJ^La.). They open

thus: sJL-J

~)

This copy is dated the i7th of Muharram, A.H. 1183

(A. D. 1769, May 23), by Shaikh Karimbakhsh.

No. 1306, ff. 60, 11. u ; Nasta'Ilk ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

1715

Najibuama (-U l_-*-^).
A poetical history of the life and exploits of the

famous Rohilla chief Najib-aldaulah or Najibkhan, who
was nominated by Ahmadshah Durrani A.H. 1170

(A. D. 1756, 1757) Amir-alumara, and retained the

absolute mastership of Dihli until his death in A. H.

n85(A.D. 1771), comp. Rieu i. p. 306, where a special

history of Najibkhan is noticed, and Beale, Orient.

Biogr. Diet., p. 202 (in the latter his death is wrongly
fixed in Rajab, A.H. 1184= October, 1770). This

mathnawi was composed by Muhyl-aldin, son of Abu-
alhasan (see, for instance, fol. i38

b
),

with the takhallus

Dhauki (see fol. 133", 1. 4, fol. I39
b

,
1. 5, fol. i84b ,

1. 2, etc.), the same who wrote kasidas in praise of the

principal Shaikhs of the Kadiri order under the title

of
;>
^ VI

^\*-* (
see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 389), and

was himself a zealous champion of the said order, as

the last hemistich of this mathnawi proves :

'

>_)
tte j>.

-*^
tfj'

i*-

1"-
j^J

The date of composition does not appear.

30
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According to the last verses the poem contains 1,400

baits, and was written in seven days ; the poet was at

that time thirty-five years old.

Dated the 25th of Safar, A. H. 1213 (A. D. 1798,

Aug. 8). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2725, if. 131-199, 2 coll., each 11. n; Nastaltk ; size,.

8| in. by 6^ in.

1716

Anwarnama
(

A mathnawi, celebrating the exploits of Nawwab
Anwarkhan (or Anwar-aldinkhan), the ruler of the

Carnatic, who died A. H. 1162 (A. D. 1749), by Mir

Muhammad Isma'ilkhan, with the takhallus Abjadi, who
had been tutor of Anwarkhan's son and successor,

Nawwab Muhammad 'All 'Umdat-almulk (A. H. 1163
i2io=A.D. 1750-1795), and who dedicated this work
to him, for which he received 6,700 rupees, and was,
A. H. 1189 (A. D. 1775, 1776), appointed king of poets;

comp. No. 501 above, where the
^aUkillj ^jy^

's de-

scribed, a special history of the Carnatic, based on this

Anwarnama, with a eulogium of Abjadi, by Munshi

Burhan (or Burhankhan) bin Hasan, who completed
the mukaddimah and the first daftar A. H. 1200 (A. D.

1786). This mathnawi was composed in A. H. 1174

(A.D. 1760, 1761), see fol. 276", last verse; other

copies of the same are noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat, pp. 944 and 945, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 308.

Abjadi wrote besides a Persian diwan, containing

ghazals and ruba'is (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 307),
and a Rekhta diwan, likewise containing ghazals and

ruba'is, with a few kit'as at the end (preserved in

No. 2512 of the India Office Collection, dated A. H.

1192, i5th of Muharram= A. D. 1778, Febr. 13).

This mathnawi begins :

U J
JJ ^j tLi

The story itself begins, on fol. iob
,
with this heading :

~
Various readings and occasional glosses of particular

interest on the margin.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2710, ff. 2 76, 2 coll., 11. 1 5 ; Nasta'llk
; size, g-J in. by 5 in.

1717

La'l u Gauhar ^y j

The love-story of La'l and Gauhar (ruby and pearl),

a mathnawi based upon older sources and completed
A. H. 1192 (A.D. 1778), by Hasan 'Ali 'Izzat, who was

commissioned to write this poem by Nawwab Fath

'Alikhan Bahadur, better known as Tipu Sultan (who
succeeded his father Haidar 'Alikhan in the govern-
ment of Maisur, A. H. ii97=A. D. 1782).

Beginning, on fol. 8 :

It concludes on fol. 6g
&

;
the date appears in the

last verse but two :

J

&i

A version of the same story and with the same title

( -..5j JjJ i-ILs)
in Dakhni verses is preserved in

No. 2495, ff. 83
a
-97 b of the India Office Library.

On ff. i 5
a there are written by another hand some

mystical tracts, beginning: (Ja\^- j\
J tJL-, ,^j|

&>j!.x:>

Jl ,-oL; - >- i_jUoU> j i_)liJl
'j^-i ^ i^-~}'>

cyLJJ.

Ff. 6 and 7 are left blank. At tlie end there are

some more blank leaves, but on the last two leaves the

first twenty-nine verses of the mathnawi are repeated.

No. 464, ff. 69, 2 centre-columns, each 11. 9, and a margin-

column, 11. 1 6
;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8| in. by 6| in.

1718

Dlwan-i-Wafa (Uj (J\^}.

Lyrical poems of Mirza Sharaf-aldin 'Ali alhusaini

of Kumm, with the takhallus Wafa (see fol. 2b
,
last

line, and fol. 3", first line), who was, according to the

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 3011 (Bodleian Cat., col. 393),

a descendant of Mirza Muhammad Hashim Husaini

Kummi from father's side, and ofMaulana 'Abd-alrazzak

Fayyad from mother's side. According to Hairat's

\ - ~, \\ vi^U* (A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 160), he was

originally in the service of Nadirsliah, but went in

A.H. 1162 (A.D. 1749) to India and lived at Dihli in

Walih's house. The Makhzan-alghara'ib, on the other

hand, asserts that he reached Dihli still in Muhammad-
shah's reign, and the Atashkada, No. 842 (Bodleian

Cat., col. 292), says, he remained about thirty years in

India and returned to Persia in A.H. 1183 (A.D. 1769,

1770); if the latter remark is correct, he must have

gone to Dihli about A. H. 1,152, 1153 (A.D. 1739, 1740).

According to the same Atashkada he made, after his

return to Persia, the pilgrimage to Makkah, and died

A. H. 1 194 (A. D. 1780). Another copy of his diwan is

described in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 584.

This copy contains :

A preface in prose, on fol. i b
, beginning:

^j* ,JaJ grt

Kasidas, in honour of the prophet, 'Ali, and the

Imams, some also in praise of 'Ali Kulikhan Bahadur,

i.e. Walih, the poet (see above and No. 1708), beginning,

on fol. 8b : ^Uj ^Ujl L5
-j"u^>

. ^ >T"* ^U-
Jl *j.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 36
a

, beginning :

\j f^j

Ruba'is, with some tarji'at at the end, on fol.

beginning :
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Incomplete at the end; the mathnawi
.j
k : .. ^

L I
;

found in Sprenger's copy, is wanting here.

No. 954, ff. 114, 2 coll., each 11. g ; Nasta'llk; size, 7| in. by
5

1 in-

1719

Tipunama (n-tlij^-J).

A mathnawi, composed in honour of the warlike

exploits of Tipu Sultan (see No. 1717 above), by
Ghulam Hasan, who (according to Garcin de Tassy,
Histoire de la Litter. Hindouie etc., i. p. 543) is iden-

tical with Hasan 'Alikhan of Kirman. He wrote this

poem at Tipu's request, and finished it the 25th of

Ramadan, A.H. 1198 (A. D. 1784, Aug. 12), see the last

lines at the end. It is divided into forty-nine chapters,
called |jLL,b. The above title appears here on

fol. n8a
,

1. 3, fol. ii9
b

,
1. 2, fol. izob

,
1. 3 ab infra,

and fol. 2o6a
,

1. 4 ab infra: ..U ^\ o-J
s-.ljj^,o

&
.j (j

.?. . The heading of the forty-ninth or last dastan

gives the title as ulkJu, j-~J ,Lsj 5~^ -^ (the same

in No. 1721 below) ;
on fol. ii9

a
,

1. 2 ab infra appears
as designation : ulkL* sLl^U /r~>\J Jj^Li &-U ^ii

.-J. The mathnawi is commonly styled _ii

*-U . Beginning :

Dated the i4th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1221 (A. D.

1807, Jan. 23). A similar, but less extensive math-
nawi in Rekhta verses, celebrating the exploits of

Tipu Sultan and composed by the same Ghulam Hasan
in twenty-three dastan, is preserved in No. 2499 of

the India Office Collection. Garcin de Tassy, loc. cit.,

seems only to have known this Hindustani version, but
not the longer and more important Persian one.

No. 3057, ff. 113-206, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large Nasta'lik
;

size, &f in. by 5^ in.

1720

Another copy of the same.

The title &-lj
_^,.,,"i appears here on fol. 7", 1. 7,

fol. 8a
,

1. 10, fol. 9
b

,
lin. penult., etc. Beginning as

in the preceding copy. No date. Bibliotheca Ley-
deniana.

No. 2509, ff. 108, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8 in.

by 5J in.

1721
The same.

Beginning as usual. No date. The copyist was
Mirza Muhammad Isma'il. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2551, ff. 97, 2 coll., each 11. 13-14; Nasta'lik ; size, g in.

by 6f in.

1722

Diwan-i-Azad
(j]jT ^y.*).

Lyrical poems by Mir Ghulain 'Ali Husaini Wasiti

Balgrami, with the takhallus Azad, who has been

mentioned already as the first editor of the
J^.511

and as author of the LJjiH *~)j>
*ne f^^j^*> ^e

jjjT
. ,, and the ^Lc Jjl^i. (see above, Nos. 622 sq.,

655, and 682-690); he died towards the end of A.H.

1200 (A. D. 1786, September).
Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

iill > 1*
j\ jfj>.

A few ruba'is and ta'rikhat, on fol. 94'' sq.

No date. This copy is probably Azad's autograph,
but another hand has supplied a few pages and also

a great number of additional ghazals on the margin.
Another copy of this diwan in A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 364. A detailed biography with a full list of Azad's

Persian works is noticed in Rieu iii. p. 978* (the

Xi4-ll ^j^c,
mentioned there, is preserved in a copy of

the Berlin Library, see W. Pevtsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1001
;

it was composed A.H. 1177 (A. D. 1763, 1764).

No. 1738, ff. 97, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk
; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 4| in.

Poets who died between A.H. 1200 and 1300.

1723

Diwan-i-Minnat (o
The minor poems of Mir Kamar-aldin, with the

takhallus Minnat, who was born at Dihli about A.H.

1159 (A. D. 1746), went to Lucknow A.H. 1191 (A.D.
1 777)j was taken by Mr. Richard Johnson to Calcutta

and introduced to the Governor-General Warren

Hastings, who bestowed upon him the title of a '

king
of poets,' and died A.H. 1207 (or according to others

i2o8=A. D. 1792-1794), comp. A. Sprenger, Catal.,

pp. 171, 258, 259, and 498.
Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. i b
, beginning :

^*^1
- u~jj>>

jJj g,U >4^J
(jljJ

A mathnawi, on fol. 65*, beginning :

jLi i_JU jO -> t^uy-. \^L^--J

Ghazals (with some mukhammasat and kit'as at the

end), on fol. 78
b

, arranged in alphabetical order,

beginning: Jl
LjjI^Lc ill -.j^j^ *j~> jj >r>\->-

The initial poem of Sprenger's copy is missing here.

No date. The copyist was Mir Wilayat.

No. 54, ff. igo, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Shikasta amlz, written on

brown paper, except the last twenty-one leaves ;
excellent frontis-

pieces on ff. i
b and 78

b
;

ff. i
b

, 2, 78
b
, and 79" luxuriously

illuminated with beautiful pictures on the margin in gold and
other colours

; all the pages and columns framed with gilt stripes ;

ff. 63
b

, 64, 77, and 78* are left blank ; size, g| in. by 5| in.

302
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1724

Kissa-i-Hir u Ranjha
The story of two Panjabi lovers, Hir and Ranjha (or

Ranjhan), a romantic mathnawi by the same Minnat,

composed A. H. 1195 (A. D. 1781), see the chronogram:

. ftf^. . >-~* '* g i2*3, an(l dedicated to Mr. R.

Johnson.

Beginning :

The oldest poetical version of this tale (the original of

which was composed in Hindi by Datnodar) in Persian

is by Afarin (who died at Lahur A.H. H54= A.D. 1741))

written about A.H. 1143 (A.D. 1730, 1731), and some-

times styledjLo jjli,
see Rieu ii. p. 710 ;

A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 317. A Hindustani adaptation of the same

by Makbul has been translated by Garcin de Tassy,

Revue de 1'Orient, 1857. Another Persian version, in

prose and verse, was made A.H. 1157 (A.D. i744)> by
Mansaram Munshi, see Rieu ii. p. 77<D

b
.

No. 1318, ft. 27-65, 11. 15; large and clear Nasta'lik ; size,

9$ in. by 5$ in.

1725

Mathnawi-i-Kajkulah (jio J> tjjH*).
The second volume

(^jj^jj)
of a mystical mathnawi

in imitation of Jalal-aldin's famous mathnawi, containing

stories of a theosophical and Sufic tendency, by Anand-

ghana (c>45jjL>l,
'cloud of happiness,' =j)r* _/*'>

see

fol. 56", 1. 12), with the takhallus Khwush (^y*.,
see ib., 1. ii), who completed this second volume in

the month of Safar, A. H. 1209 (A. D. 1794, September).
The mathnawi bears the title of Kajkulah or Kajkulah,
' the fop who wears his cap awry' (a designation often

given to the mystic 'lover of God,' the advanced Sufi),

see if. 30
a

,
1. 9 ; 43*", 1. 12

; 49
b

,
1. 1 1

; 56", 11. 5, 16,

and 1 8, etc.; and was to contain seven volumes, see

fol. 56", 1. 9 ;
the forthcoming third volume is announced

in the last bait of this copy.
This copy contains the following stories :

1. sLl ~^j j JLJI L^i wj.* a. LlS, disputation

between Diya-alhakk and Farrukhshah, on fol. i b
,

beginning :

Ju^X.t-<>

2. . .o . ti .i sLiolj > : V ... v^-jLX-*', the story of

Alexander Dhu-alkarnain, and the four advices he gave
to his sons and wazirs in his last hour, on fol. 27*,

beginning :

JL^AJ uU. (jijjo \j
cxs-s-^ ^1

3. sLijb . u^Jj-5 '^ ^^ vi*->LSv-a., the story of

the darwish Nanakshah and the Padishah, on fol. 30*,

beginning :

-aj

4. ij\jc
>
-

];'
u ^UAJ ^1 o

. >- , ,jT, story of the Dihkan, who wanted

to kill another one and instead of that killed his own

son, on fol. 33^, beginning :

5.
L5-^. c^i* j (^^.^.J tl, the story of the

old Egyptian" and Moses, on fol. 35, beginning :

J
6. Jj. ^j^j J5 lij sjJJl ^
^, the story of prince Dara Shukuh and the darwish

Shah Lai, to whom the former puts three questions,

on fol. 42
b

, beginning :

^ (J-y

eb jj

Prose-treatises, containing a debate of prince Dara

Shukuh with Baba La'l (J-J), on questions of Hindu

theosophy, are described in Bodleian Cat., col. 758,

No. 14; Rieu ii. p. 84 i b (where the Hindu sage is

called La'ldas, ,j-\jJixJ),
and iii. p. 1034" (where he

is called, as here, Baba Lai) ;
similar disputations of

the prince are noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 45, No. 50 (where the Shaikh Muhibb-allah Alla-

habadi is interviewed), and p. 1028, No. 2.

7.
igAjd) (afterwards t_s~-^c) ^y* \z>j*>^-

e*J\X.,

the story of Moses (or rather of Jesus, as he is called

in all the following headings) and the Bedouin and his

wife, on fol. 43b, beginning : j* &^->)* (^

At the end the story is called

8. j^,i^ ^U-L- j j^ uU-JL- C^\X, the story

of old Solomon (the wood-merchant, (J>jji ^A ,
as he

is called) and Solomon the prophet (king Solomon),

on fol. 49
b

, beginning:

A certain laxity in the metrical treatment, omission

of Idafas, etc., is conspicuous throughout the poem.

This' copy was transcribed by Bholanath in the very

year of composition, A.H. 1209, and finished the i6th

of Rabi'-alawwal (A.D. 1794, Oct. n). A large

picture on fol. i b .

No. 2914, ff. 56, 4 coll., each 11. 23 ; Nasta'llk; size, iaj in.

by 94 in.

1726

Bakhtyarnama _

A very modern adaptation of the famous Bakht-

yarnama, see No. 859, 2 above, and Bodleian Cat.,

No. 475, 3 (col. 436), in Persian verse, made A. H. 1210

(see fol. 142*, 1. 2)=A. D. 1795, 1796, by Kadkhuda

Marzuban (see the last verse but one of the poem).

Beginning :



937 POETRY. 938

Copied in the same year (undoubtedly the author's

own copy), in the month Sha'ban, see the colophon on

fol. 142*.

Ff. I43
a
-ifj4

a contain another Persian poem, by
the same poet, and composed as well as copied in the

same year 1210, styled: i_=.'_

Beginning:

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2668, ff. 154, 2 coll., each 11. 18-20; Nasta'llk ; size,

1 2f in. by 7$ in.

1727

Diwan-i-Aftab (v-A^f u!^->)-

The lyrical poems of the emperor Shah 'Alam (reigned
A.H. ii73-i22i=A.D. 1759-1806), with the takhallus

Aftab ; see Bodleian Cat., No. 1195; Rieu ii. p. 720;
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 318 ; J. Aumer, p. 40, etc. He
is also known as a Hindustani poet, see Garcin de

Tassy, Histoire de la Litter. Hindouie etc., i. p. 137,

and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 597, where besides his

Rekhta diwan a Rekhta mathnawi from his pen is also

noticed, entitled ^jJl ^ b .:
,
and containing the story

of the king of China, Muzaffarshah.

This diwan contains only ghazals, in alphabetical

order, beginning (as in the usual copies of Aftab's poems) :

l

No date. Quite modern copy.

No. 210, ff. 69, 2 coll., each 11. 13; very distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, 9 in. by 6 in.

1728
Bahima

(U-j^).
A poem on ethical and religious questions, in the

form of a series of mukhammasat, a vademecum of

practical wisdom, by Muhibb-alhakk, who completed
it on

the^kiJl A^c or festival of the breaking of the

fast, i.e. the ist of Shawwal, A.H. 1233 (A. D. 1818,

Aug. 4), see fol. 22b
, last mukhammas (styled

Beginning :

Dated, on fol. 23", the 2oth of Safar, A.H. 1240 (A. D.

1824, Oct. 14). On fol. 23
b there is added by the

same Muhibb-alhakk a kasidah in honour of Mr. Jenkins

((j.iVjLa.^ :...,*),
in which, apart from the chief rhyme,

running through the whole poem, inside each bait

a special and always varying rhyme is found in three

repetitions, viz. in the middle of the first hemistich, at

the end of the first hemistich, and in the middle of the

second hemistich. Beginning :

No. 2844, ff. 23, 11. 15 (5 mukhammasat) in a page ; Nasta'llk ;

size, 14 in. by io| in.

1729

Kulliyyat-i-Sha'ik

Complete poetical works of Mir Ghulam Husain.

with the takhallus Sha'ik, the son of Sayyid Fath 'All

alradawi aljalisi, who nourished under Ghazi-aldin

Haidar, the -eldest son of Nawwab Sa'adat 'Alikhan of

Oudh (Ghazi-aldin Haidar succeeded his father as

ruler of Oudh A.H. I229=A. D. 1814, and died A.H.

I243=A. D. 1827, after a reign of thirteen years);

another copy of these poems, styled <jpli ^j**,
is

described in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 569.

Contents :

Kasldas, on fol. i a
, beginning :

They are chiefly in praise of God, Muhammad, and

the Imams.
A mathnawi, containing stories based on legends

and traditions of the prophet and Imams, on fol. 1 7
b

,

beginning :

jj u. UL ^ijr
1
. L-i _ ^J cjljJ AJjlJ-i J.LO.

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 35
b

, beginning :

Ruba'is, on fol. 99", the first two not in the usual

ruba'i-metre
; beginning of the initial quatrain : jy

'

Beginning of the first ruba'i in the usual metre (the

third of the series) : -X-y
1
. o .?. c

(jrj)-~ ^/^

Kit'as and chronograms, on fol. 103", beginning:

The ta'rikh on Mirza Jan Tapish's death, quoted in

Sprenger, is found here on fol. 107* : xl >

>j
Jx_> ilU*.

^\ l

.fx" (read L) oftL.=A.H.i22o(A.D.i8o5, 1806).

Tapish of Dihli was a well-known Rekhta poet who

composed, among other works, a
Lsrs^J j i_JL^jj

in

Hindustani, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 297.

The last ta'rikh is on the death of Sayyid Hasan-

bakhsh, which took place the loth of Muharram, A.H.

1236 (A. D. 1820, Oct. 1 8). The collection winds up
with a poetical prayer (b a 11 jJL is'Li) for Husain,

the .martyr of Karbala.

No. 2944, ff. 113, 2 coll., each 11. 13; large Nauta'llk ; size,

10 in. by 7 in.
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1730

Diwan-i-Khakan

The poems of Fath 'Ali Shah of Persia (reigned
A. H. 1212 I25O=A.D. 1797 1834), who used Khakan
as his takhallus; compare Bodleian Cat., No. 1201;
Rieu ii. p. 721 ; J. Aumer, p. 41 ; Rosen, Persian MSS.,

p. 269; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 403, etc.

This most magnificent copy, gorgeously illuminated

throughout, received its final redaction A. H. 1227
(A. D. 1812), in the presence of the royal author himself,
in Tahran, see the following Persian note on fol. i

a
:

Contents :

Dibaca, on fol. i b
, beginning : jijjj

Jl *U-C ^^ia-lj *ljj (j-^a.1 kbd1.

This introduction, as well as the shorter prefaces,

prefixed to the various portions of the diwan, and the

khatimah were written by the minister aud court-poet
of Fath 'Alt Shah, Mirza 'Abd-alwahhab, with the

takhallus Nashat, whose odes are preserved in the

Bodleian Library, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1200, and in

the British Museum, see Rieu ii. p. 722. A note at

the end of this MS. also confirms Nashat's authorship
of these prose-portions.

Kasidas, on fol. 7
a

, beginning :

Preface to the ghazals, on fol. 14*", beginning :
IU.

. . / .. ..

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 6a
, beginning :

Tarkibbands with a dibaca in three lines, on fol. 85
b

.

Fards, kit'as, and other minor poems, again with four

introductory lines in prose, on fol. 88b .

Ruba'is (with two lines as introduction), on fol. 95
b

.

Marathi or elegies (likewise prefaced by two lines

in prose), on fol. 97
b

.

Short mathnawis (with three lines in prose), on
fol. ioob ; among them a s~oli ,yb-, on fol. iO2a,

beginning :

Khatimah, on fol. io7
b

. This copy was received from
Comm. Corresp., 28th March, 1816.

No. 2148, ff. 1 10, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta'ltk
;

most

artistically executed frontispieces in rich colours on ff. i
b
, J4

b
,

and 1 6*; ff. i
b
, 2", and I4

b-i6a
splendidly embellished; minor

illuminations throughout at the beginning of each single poem,
of the same high and refined style of art

; magnificent Eastern

binding of exquisite taste ; size, 9^ in. by 5j in.

1731

Gham n 'Ishrat (^j^s. j ~s-).

A mathnawi by Amir Cand of Amritsur (the author's

name is given in an English note by Mr. Ch. Raikes
attached to the fly-leaf, see below), lamenting the death
of Maharajah Ranjit Singh, the Sikh ruler of the

Panjab, the 27th of June, 1839, and rejoicing in the

accession of liis son, Kharaj Singh, together with a

eulogium on prince Nunihal Singh, Kharaj Singh's son,

see ff. 5
a

, 7, and 8b . The title of the poem appears
on fol. 9

a
,

1. 3 : o^-J^-Cj ^ ^b ,Ji~*.
It must have been composed soon after Ranjit Singh's

death, in 1839 or 1840 (A. H. 1255, 1256), as both

Kharaj Singh and Nunihal Singh died in November
of that year.

Beginning :

According to the note, mentioned above, by Mr. Ch.

Raikes, Commissioner and Superintendent of Lahur,
this MS. was sent '

to the Imperial Exhibition at Paris

for works of art and industry, by the Punjab Committee
at Lahore.' The MS. was received from Dr. Royle,

July, 1856.

No. 8518, ff. 10, 2 coll., each 11. 13; large Nasta'llk; size,

9! in, by 6J in.

1732

Diwan-i-Shauk (jyji a lj-u).

The lyrical poems of Allahjuya (b^-a. .Jill),
with the

takhallus of Shauk, who died, according to the prose-

preface(fol. 2b,ll. 1-3), A. H. 1263, i3th of Dhu-alhijjah

(A. D. 1847, Nov. 22), near Gujarat.
Contents :

Prose-preface, on fol. i b
,
a eulogium of the poet by

his son, beginning :

(or according to a various reading on the margin in

the second hemistich : Jl ^.^j^-. sj ,_^Jj jS).

Kasidas, ghazals, ruba'is mixed, in alphabetical order,

beginning, on fol. 5
b

:

j, f
-il
b ill

:.^ ^j &5

Short mathnawis at the end
(ff. 6sb,

last lme-79
1
',

last line). Copied by Ghulam Muhammad, A. H. 1270,

(A. D. 1854). The copy was sent to the Imperial
Exhibition at Paris for works of art and industry, by
the Punjab Committee at Lahore. It was received

into the library from Dr. Royle, July, 1856. The
diwan of an elder poet, with the takhallus Shauk, is

noticed in Bodleian Cat., No. 1183.

No. 8232, ff. 80, i coll., each 11. 13; Nastallk; size, io in.

by 5| in.



941 POETRY. 942

1733

-M ajnuVa
- i - tasnifiit - i - A khund

Kashmiri

Saif-aldin

a.1 e

The complete poetical and prose works of a modern

Kashmirian poet, Mir Saif-aldin Akliuml, with the

takhallus Saif (fol. n a
,

1. 2), who lived at the time of

writing this collection (i. e. A. H. I27<D=A. D. 1854, see

ff. iob
, 78"*, etc.), in Ludiyana (sJbjjJ), hi the province

of Dihli, one of the principal stations of the British

territory on the north-western frontier. The poems
are partly in Persian, partly in the modern Kashmirian

dialect, considerably mixed with Persian.

Contents :

1. ^xi i

i)/** )j-"j j pjnJ*f
b h^^jLii cyLjtkj, on

fol.i b
,
a number of twenty-three highly artificial Persian

kit'as setting forth the hidden meaning and the secret

qualities of the letters in the words ..5L- (kit'as 1-19),

i-l-s-
3

(kit'as 20 and 21), Lcj (kit'ah 22), and ^^1
(kit'ah 23), with a detailed commentary on the margin
and numerous interlinear paraphrases and glosses. It

is concluded by a short epilogue in prose (on fol. na
),

in which the author states that he composed the first

eleven kit'as during a severe fever, and the last twelve

as a token of gratitude for his recovery. Beginning
of the first kit'ah :

Written by the author himself in the month Shawwal,
A.H. 1270 (July, 1854), see fol. iob .

2.
j^JLjL. (jb.-^a. f)^"'-" rr1

>
on fl- * zb

>
a Persian

poetical commentary on an intricate riddle, beginning :

SJ \ j

It is in form of a lengthy kasidah with the radif
jjj,

just as the baits of the riddle (^jb-^a.) itself, which

begins, on fol. 1 3
a
(distinguished by red ink) :

The riddle is in form of a kit'ah
;
the metre is the

same in both, viz. i a., aj. . A Persian prose-com-

mentary on the margin and interlinear paraphrases as

in the first part.

j^j s.x,i, sjLb-
*y-j* bi cUll, on fol. i7

b
,
most

artificial Persian pieces in prose and poetry, in two

distinct sections, the first of which (on ff. I7
b-25a) is

headed in the index (on the fly-leaves) thus : ej^b-c

kyLi* e~-^ ^ v^o y w ^U j^
..UJ, i.e. all the letters employed are s*

(stripped), that is to say, have no diacritical points
whatever, except the last two baits (on fol. 25"), in

which only letters with diacritical points are used ; the

second section
(ff. 25

8
-29b)

is headed in the index:

~<j
> >

J ^ : o. ..

i. e. the whole section consists of one lengthy kasidah

with numerous subdivisions, each of which exhibits

a special kind of Jj.^ and J^ojj, that is to say, some

of the first contain only words with unconnected letters

(sjJ!ii- i_
>jj*-), partly with, partly without diacritical

points; the following divisions give then gradually
words with two, three, and more connected letters up
to ten, and the last piece (on fol. 2g

b
)

contains ex-

clusively connected letters, so that each hemistich

appears as one unseparated word, having a strong re-

semblance to* long Sanskrit composita. The whole part
was composed for Shuja'-almulk, king of Afghanistan,
who died A.H. 1258 (A. D. 1842), see Kieu iii. p. 905''.

Beginning of the first prose-piece, on fol. 1 7
b

: 41) ,>,<J

5l_JI ilj
J 5l eLL. il j^Ul ^\ eOU .1^1 j^l^JI

Jl jj. Commentary on the margin and interlinear

paraphrases.

4.
UjJji

. joLoS, kasidas and ghazals of the most

subtle description, in Persian, on fol. 3O
b

. The first

is addressed to the same Shuja'-almulk, and begins :

^\^ lk-

Lijl

Commentary and paraphrases as before.

5.
,jl5^j->.

uyLs-*Li e>.; :
4.? j eyUtS, tj-lM*. iJ^jJl^jl

J>
on ^' - 4^

a
> Poetical epistles, con-

gratulations, etc., composed for certain festive occasions

in the form of kit'as ; the first is headed

** ,
and begins :

'-6 J^.!>. ^^. T.^l JwyC vJl

(*..-* isi

Occasional explanations and glosses.

6. kbj^ U b

,
on fol. 55

b
,
a mathnawl,

' Wamik and 'Adhra,'
in the modern Kashmirian dialect, which is considerably
mixed with Persian. Saif-aldin composed it, according
to the colophon (on fol. 78"), in his youth, when
still living in Kashmir, and completed this transcript
in Ludiyana the nth of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1270 (A. D.

1854, Sept. 4). He says, with the common conceit of

all Eastern poets, that this mathnawi is the finest poem
ever written in the idiom of Kashmir. Beginning:

JH.|J

7.
<jj

. . .:. S
^Ljj xcljj,

on fol. 79
b

, grammatical

tables, paradigms, and glossary of the modern Kashrnirian

dialect, beginning : ^j j cr"
>

t?IJJ>.^

\ L.^jT fUf,obiJ UbA* JLi-Jl

An index of the whole collection on the fly-leaves.

The copy was received from Dr. Royle, July, 1856.
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Saif-aldin states himself at the end of the work in

Kashmirian, that he wrote it at the request of the

Deputy Commissioner.

No. 3226, ff. 93, 11. 12-13, the nret ten leaves in diagonal
lines

; large Nasta'ltk ; size, ic
jj
in. by 6 in.

Poets whose lifetime cannot be jtxed, and anonymous

poems. (Nos. 1734-1738.)

1734

Ghazaliyyat-i-Naslm (*- J cyUJj).

Ghazals, by a poet with the takhallus Nasim, who
cannot be identified. The following poets with this

takhallus are mentioned in the various tadhkiras :

1. Maulana Nasim of Astarabad (Haft Iklim, No.

1182; Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 2773, Bodleian Cat,,

col. 386 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 662, No. 130) ;

he must have lived about A. H. 1000 (A. D. 1592).
2. Sayyid Ghulam-i-Nabi, a descendant of Sayyid

Muhyi-aldin 'Abd-alkadir Jilani (Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 2919, Bodleian Cat., col. 390; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 662, No. 132).

3. Buwakbeg ("W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 662,
No. I3 i).

4. Sayyid Nasim of ShJraz (ib., p. 662, No. 133).

5. Nasim-i-Eammal (ib., p. 662, No. 134).

6. Mirza Ahmad Nasim (ib., p. 672, No. 98).

7. Mirza Ghulam 'Ali of Amrohah (A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 1 60, 1. 9), lived before A. H. 1174 (A. D. 1760,

At the end of the ghazals, on fol. 89, a kasidah in

honour of the late poet Jami (._^..^^ _j^ ,j uj-^oj
"II ^1 A 1

"

j
t-'-J''

s-~U= ic*W Ls-*)
1^^*)' an" some mathnawi-baits

on fol. 92*. On f. 93^ and 94
a short fragments of two

prose-treatises are found, the first of which, styled

csJ^ill ^l*. i
,

'

advices to kings,' is divided into forty

babs, each of which contains four good advices, and

is identical with the j.,: oas* ..

eJj-UJ
iis^ JJL^

j ,
described in the Bodleian Cat., col. 765,

Beginning : U!l . . . .

^.^AU.!! ^ il j ,U

J c^

No. 45.

j
A lacuna between ff. 93 and 94.

No. 95, ff. 79-94, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; quite illegible Shikasta;
size, 8J in. by 4$ in.

1735

Diwan-i-Nabi (^> &\y.*).

The lyrical poems of a poet with the takhallus Nabi,
who is not mentioned anywhere. They exclusively

consist of ghazals, and very short ones too, so that any
historical date or biographical intimation is quite out

of question. The copy is defective at the beginning,

opening in the middle of a ghazal rhyming in I.

The arrangement throughout is strictly alphabetical.

No date whatever. According to the Arabic paging
there are missing twenty-four leaves altogether in the

beginning.

No. 1472, ff. 404, 2 coll., each 11. 1 1 ; very uncouth and often

almost unintelligible Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta; many small

damages ; size, 1\ in. by 4 J-
in.

1736

Diwan-i-Fa'ih (_0i u\^).
The diwan of a Persian poet with the takhallus

Fa'ih, who is not mentioned in auy tadhkirah. It

consists merely of ghazals, in alphabetical order, and

is incomplete at the end, breaking off in the midst

of the letter i). Beginning : A-J s.> i_>l Jj

Many pages are severely injured; a great number
of baits besides are crossed out. Some additional

ghazals are found on the margin of the first eight
leaves.

The last bait, which occurs here on fol. i75
b

,

runs thus :

/ .

J J '-^" ' -

The proper order of ff. 40-47 is: 40, 45, 46,

41-44, 47-

No. 282, ff. 175, 2 coll., each 11. n ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in.

by 4| in.

1737

Mustafa-nama (s_U U J
.-.).

A very long and curious mathnawi, a rhymed
Muhammadan history from Muhammad down to the

first Sultans of the Ghaznawide and Saljuk dynasties,

together with biographies of famous Saints and Shaikhs,

by an anonymous author.

Beginning :

^ ) ^ ^^ r^-
_U^jl

\j
S-.U

(jAa~e-*
~$

This copy is apparently the first rough sketch of the

poet, as not only many blanks are found, but also

a great number of unfinished single verses, of which

often only the first word is written. Moreover the

arrangement of the whole poem is rather confused ;
in

the last part, for instance, after the history of the

KhaHfs, the Samanide, Ghaznawide, and Saljuk rulers

the author gives us a detailed story of Moses. It

breaks off in the beginning of an incomplete bait, the

initial word of which is

No. 735, ff. 485, 4 coll., each 11. 31 ; clear Nasta'llk ; the

first two pages richly illuminated ; size, 14^ in. by 9 in.

1738

Marthiyyaha-i-Husain
A collection of elegies on the martyrdom and death

of the Imam Husain, 'All's son, no doubt belonging to
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that class of ta'ziyas, usually sung in the first ten days

of Muharram, by an anonymous compiler. The first

elegy begins :

The original collection ends on fol. 94* (xi. jlJ
Jl -jJ-a j.>~~ e^r-s-a. LfUj-lS,-.),

but on ff. 96 and

97 some more are added; comp. E. Polak, Persien, i.

p. 341 ; H.Ethe, Morgenlandische Studien, pp. 174-194 ;

Bodleian Cat., No. 1218
; Gobineau, Les Religions et les

Philosophies dans 1'Asie centrale, chap. 1 3 sq. ; Chodzko,
Theatre Persan, 1875 and 1878; Sir Lewis Pelly and

A. N. Wollaston, The Miracle Play of Hasan and

Husain, 2 vols., London, 1879.

No. 1051, ff. 97, diagonal lines in 4 coll., usually 16 baits in

each page; Nasta'llk ; size, 7| in. by 4Jin.

Persian Anthologies and Albums of Persian

Poetry (Nos. 1739-1757).

1739

Khulasa-i-Lata'if-alkhayal (JtJJ ,_i?lk] L^).
The revised and shorter edition of Muhammad

Salih's anthology of Persian poets, arranged in form of

an alphabetical diwan, each specimen being headed by
the name of the author (completed A. H. HO4= A. D.

1692, 1693, see the chronogram on fol. i6b
,
last line),

by Muhammad Nasir, with the takhallus Nusrat, who
A. H. 1157 (A. D. 1744) added to the original work
a preface and two detailed indices, the first containing
a list of the real names of the poets, quoted in the

anthology, the second a list of their takhalluses, both

in alphabetical order. A large fragment of Muhammad
Salih's original work, the JtJJ i_ajlkl ,

is noticed in

Bodleian Cat., No. 1143; comp. also Bland, in the

Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 168.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b : j^Jb
_^5 j\ <j\~

Beginning of \hefirst index, on fol. 5" ;
of the second,

on fol. n a
.

Another short introduction, on fol. I5
b

.

Beginning of the JL^il iaJlkJ, on fol. i6b :

The whole anthology is divided into thirty-one ia.,

copied (according to the notes on the margin) by
different persons, as Madinabeg, Fakir Muhammad, etc.,

but in a tolerably equal handwriting. A large lacuna

after fol. 119.

No. 320, ff. 237, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ; careless Nasta'llk,
sometimes resembling Shikasta; size, 14! in. by loj in.

1740
Another copy of the preface, indices, and introduction

of the same.

Preface, on fol. i a
, beginning as in the preceding

nn>. OFF.

The copy con-

>lk) and the
copy. The indices begin on fol. I3

b
.

cludes with the initial baits of the

chronogram for A. H. 1104.

No. 2539, ff. 1-63, 11. 13; Nasta'llk; size, 10} in. by 7| in.

1741

Majmu'a-i-ash'ar
A large collection of poetical extracts, consisting of

ghazals, selections from mathnawls, kasidas, ki^'as,

ruba'is, mukhammasat, riddles, etc., incomplete at

the end.

Contents :

1. Ghazals,. in alphabetical order, on ff. ib-i88b ,

beginning :

The chief poets, from whose diwans extracts are

given, are: Sd'ib (died A.H. 1088), on ff. i b
, 7

b
,
iob

,

140, 2oa, etc.; NAsir 'All (died A.H. 1108), on fol. 3
a

;

Hiinmat (perhaps Khwajah Muhammad Mirza Himmat,

under Shah 'Abbas II), on fol. 6
; Sanjar Kdshi (died

A.H. 1021), and Fighdni (died A.H. 922 or 925), on

fol. 7
a

;
Ghani (of Kashmir, died A. H. 1079), on ff. 8b ,

i9
b
,etc.; 5A(Jpdr(diedaboutA.H. 1020), and Sdbik (under

'Alamgir), on fol. i i b
;
Adham (Ibrahim Adham, died

A.H. 1060), on fol. 12"; KMlis (died A.H. 1122), on

ff. I3
a

, I5
b

,
etc. ; Tamannd, on fol. i6b ; Istighnd, on

fol. i7'
v

; JAmi (died A.H. 898), and TAlib AmuK (died

A.H. 1035 or 1036), on fol. i8a ;
Radi (i.e. Eadi

Artimani, under Shah 'Abbas I), on fol. i8b ;
Fitrat

(died A.H. 1 106), on ff. I9
b

,
2Ob , etc. ;

Jam (Muhammad
Sharif Jam of Mashhad, or Mir 'Abd-alkarim Jam,

both under Jahangir), on fol. 1 9
b

; Shaukat (died A. H.

1107), on fol. 2i a
; H&fiz (died A.H. 791), on fol.

180", etc. etc. A large lacuna after fol. 65.

2. Mathnawi-baits (for instance, from Firdausi),

tarkibbands, mukhammasat, and other specimens of

poetry, on ff. i88b-2ooa
, beginning:

O>s. ?. Kjl

3. Riddles (UU-.), on ff. 2Oob-2O4b, beginning :

Jl
j~,

4. Another series of ghazals, kit'as, mathnawi-baits,

etc., in alphabetical order, on ff. 2o6b-242a ,
concluded

by ruba'is, on ff. 242^-248^, beginning :

j *-^X-> jJ *' *^J)^ J

tP C*^

5. Selections from NizAmi's Khamsah (see above,

No. 972 sq.), on ff. 249
b-298b , beginning :

6. Mirat-aljamal (JUjU it^),
' the mirror of beauty,'

containing poetical descriptions (cyUj^ju)
of the human

3*
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form and its charms (see a similar work by Sa'ib,

No. 1618, col, 885 above), on ff. 299
b-3iob , beginning:

7. Some kasidas and short mathnawis, on if. 31 i b-

32 3
b
beginning: ~J\j }̂J *~>.j\ Jx^^j j-^>.

A lacuna after fol. 313.
8. Another series of short mathnawis, defective at

the end, on ff. ^24^-^2";.

No. 38, ff. 327, 2 coll., each 11. 19; Naota'llk ; size, icf in.

by 6^ in.

1742
Poetical extracts.

A collection of Persian poetry by different poets, the

most prominent of whom are : Sd'ib (died A. H. 1088),

on fol. i b
, beginning : _Lj

jj_>
&\ , > j_ s-5 jJ\

Jl
LjjI^jLc,

see No. 1606, 3 above; Kdsim Diwdna

(still alive A. H. 1 136), on fol. 57* ; Mirza 'Abd-alkadir

Bidil (died A. H. 1133), on ff. 77* and 97" (the first

series of specimens is dated A. H. 1174= A. D. 1760,

1761); Ndsir'Ali (died A. H. 1108), on fol. io8a ; Fitrat

(died A. H.I 1 06), on fol. I24a ;
Shaufcat (died A. H. 1107),

on fol. 146 (this part is dated A. H. n73=A. D. 1759,

1760); Hildli (died A. H. 939), on fol. i6ob
; Kalim

(died A.H. 1062), on fol. 174*; Shaikh Muhammad
'All Hazin (died A.H. 1180), on fol. 1851; Saidi (Mir
Saidi of Tahran, died A.H. 1069), on fol. 193% etc.

The fly-leaves and a part of the margins are also filled

with poetical specimens.

No. 8481, oliin 13. J. 28, ff. 240, written partly in Nasta'llk

(on ff. 1-56 and 174-181, 2 coll., each 11. 15), partly in Shikasta ;

size, 9 in. hy 5! in.

1743
Tuhfat-i-shu'ara (\^> oJus3

).

An anthology of Persian poetry, incomplete both at

the beginning and end, with lacunas after the first and
the second leaf. It contains :

1. Some anonymous kasidas, ghazals, and ruba'is,

on fol. i a
, beginning :

b

2. Ghazals and ruba'is, by Maulana Wahshi (died
A.H. 991 or 992), on fol. 7*.

3. Ghazals and ruba'is, by Bdbd Fighdni of Shiraz

(died A.H. 922 or 925), on fol. 26b .

4. A tarkibband and ghazals, by Shaikh 'Alt Naki

(of Kamarah, died between A.H. 1012 and 1031), on

fol. 45b -

5. One ruba'i, by Abil-alfaraj Runt (died after

A. H. 492, see No. 905 above), and one ghazal, by Hakim,
Azraki (of Harat, died A.H. 527), on fol. 52**.

6. One kasidah, by Kamdl Ismail Isfahdni the

^LxJ.1 j^Ii. (died A. H. 635), on fol. 52b .

7. Kasidas and ghazals, by Mirza Kuli Maili (of

Harat, went to India A. H. 979 or 983), on fol. 55".

8. Ghazals and ruba'is, by Mir 'Abd-alghani (of

Hamadan, about A.H. 1000), on fol. 59".

9. Poems, by Masftd of Isfahdn (son of Aka Zaman
Zarkash, lived in great distress at the time of Nasrabadi,
A.H. 1083-1092), on fol. 6ob .

10. Ghazals, by Shifd'i (died A. H. 1037), on fol. 62b .

11. Gliazals, by Khwajah Husain Thand'i (died
A. H. 996), on fol. 64b .

12. A kasidah, by Shah Muhammad Mdldmdl, on
fol. 72

a
.

13. A few ruba'is and one fard, by Mirza Niz&m-

almulk, on fol. 74
b

.

14. Extracts from Jdmfs ^_ajjl A!... I,.., (see above,

No. 1300, 9 sq.), on fol. 75
a

;
with a few other little

poems by the same.

15. A kasidah, byKamAl Ismail IsfaMni (see No.6).
on fol. 76

b
.

16. A mathnawi, by Maulana Jismi (under Akbar),
on fol. 78

b
.

17. Another ruba'i, by Abil-alfaraj RUni (see No. 5),

on fol. 8l b
;
and a kasidah and a ghazal, by 'Imddi

of Ghazna (died after A. H. 582), on fol. 82".

18. Kasidas and ghazals, by Azraki and Shifd'i

(see Nos. 5 and 10), fol. 84b .

19. A sakinama, by Partawi (of Shiraz, about

A.H. 1000), on fol. 92
a

.

20. Two kasidas and one ghazal, by Maatid bin Sad
bin Salman (died A. H. 525), on fol. 94*'.

2 1 . Ruba'is, by Hakim Sand'i (died probably A.H. 545)
and Mir Mu'izzi (died A.H. 542), on fol. 97

a
.

22. Ghazals and ruba'is, by Shifd'i (see Nos. 10

and 1 8) and Mir Sdbri (i.e. Amir Ruzbahan Sabri

of Isfahan, who was a contemporary of Taki Kashi and

still alive A. H. 993), on fol. iooa .

23. Ghazals, by Shaikh Adhuri (died A.H. 866),
Nau'i (died A.H. 1019), and Mir Sabri again, on

fol. I02a
.

24. Two ruba'is, by Auhadi (died A.H. 738), and

a tarkibband, by Shifd'i (see Nos. 10, 18, and 22), on

fol. I04
b

.

25. Ghazals and ruba'is, by Shukri, RAshani of
Hamad&n (under Akbar), Mashhadi, Nasibi (died
A. H. 944), Sadi (died A.H. 690), Asir (i.e. Jalal Asir,

died A.H. 1049), and Shaikh Abil Sa'id bin Abti-alkhair

(died A.H. 440), on fol. io7
b

.

26. Extracts from Amir Khusrau's ^\ '~-j^'~~ (see

col. 694, No. ii in this Cat.), on fol. iO9
b

.

27. Poetry, by KamAl Sabzwdri (about A.H. 1000),
8adiki of Abarkuh, and Maulana Muhammad Silfi

(still alive A.H. 1038), on fol. nob
.

28. Ruba'is and ghazals, by Mir Mughith (i.
e. Mir

Mughith-aldin Mahwi ofHamadan, who died A.H. 1016)
and Nawwab Sanjar Mirzd (under Shahjahan), on fol.

II2 a
.

29. Poetical specimens, by Maulana 'Arshi (about
A.H. 1000), Sadi (see No. 25), Anisi (died A.H.

1014), Kddi Ntiri (died A. H. 1000), MauldnA Diyd-
aldin Kdshi (contemporary with Taki Kashi), Amir

Khusrau (died A.H. 725), Karami, Akd 'fsd (perhaps

identical with Kadi 'Isa of Sawa, who died A. H. 896),
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Kadi (of Artiman, under Shah 'Abbas the Great),

Muhammad KAlih, Bdshani (see No. 25), Anwari (died
A. H. 585 or 587), aiid a short anonymous mathuawi, on

ful. U4b
.

30. A ruba'i of Kamdl Ismail ("see Nos. 6 and 1 5)

extracts from a
litr'j j

i_
a-yJ, by Mahmtidbeg FusArii

(of Tabriz, under Jahangir and Shahjahan), and other

poetry by the same, on fol. H9b
.

No. 960, ff. 123, 2 coll., each 11. 12
; Nasta'llk; size, 1\ iu.

by 4? in.

1744

Majmu'a-i-mushtamil bacandabwab dar fann-i-ash'ar

(jbtJil ^i jl vl^J ^-ijf
i
- J

' *
t-^J*-**)-

Fragment of a collection of specimens of the different

branches of poetry, by various authors, arranged ac-

cording to the topics of which they treat, in a great
number of chapters, for instance: _ ^bu ijyb

Jpl S, o. ,J _ L-. j S-s-Lc 4lll
f^-*> (_,

' k " *

"~
This copy contains only a portion of the whole, com-

prising kasidas, ghazals, kit'as, and ruba'is, chiefly by
Sartd'i, SAzani (died A. H. 569), Sa'di, Jfhdkdni (died
A. H. 595), Amir Khusrau, Nizdmi (died A. H. 598 or

599), 'IrAki (died A. H. 686 or 688), etc.

Beginning :

J *UJ \

A lacuna after fol. 428. Many small blanks.

No. 992, ff. 32i
b
-46o

b
, U. 25; clear Nasta'llk; size, loj in.

by 6f in.

1745
Bayad (^U->).
A similar album of Persian lyrics, arranged in forty

chapters according to the topics of which they treat,

by an anonymous compiler.

Beginning of the preface, in prose, on fol. i b :

~

Index of the forty chapters, on ff. 3
b-4b.

Beginning of the first poem of the first chapter

(,x~a.j!!1 (ji)
: Jl ^^j ^ sj-i ^b^j ^j (

*JL i_!Laj c^l.

The second chapter, on fol. 9", is headed : ..x. ^
^j-UI ;

the third, on fol. 1 2a
, t^-.Ul ijUjjU.1 ^ ;

the

fourth, on fol. 13"*, JLoUl
j licl^il ^y,

and so on.

The collection ends on fol. 9i
b

. Ff. 92-108 are

filled with very roughly written extracts, both in prose
and verse, by different hands.

No date.

No. 2087, ff. 108, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik, on ff. 1-91 ;

Shikasta, by various hands, often illegible, on ff. 92-108 ; size,

8j in. by 4! in.

1746
Persian anthology.
Contents :

Kasidas, on fol. 73
b

; tarkibbands, on fol. 83b ; a
kasidah in honour of 'Alt, on fol. 89

b
; another series

of kasidas, kit'as, tarkibbands, and mukhummasat, on

fol. 91" ;
a collection of ghazals, arranged alphabetically,

on ff. iO4
b-i52 b

; ruba'is, on fol. 153* sq. A
"

The poems collected here are mostly by modern

poets of the eleventh and twelfth centuries, among
them some by Hatif, that is Sayyid Ahmad of Isfahan,
who died A. H. 1198 (A. D. 1784, see Bodleian Cat.,
No. 1 1 88). The chief portion of this collection was
written A.H. n8o=A.D. 1766, 1767 (see fol. 98", 1. 5).

Beginning of the first kasidah, on fol.

JJ5I

.O (j^i >J>> ...
]

On fol. 7 3
a a ; .W 1* in prose. The margin of many

pages is covered with additional poetry.

No. 3168, ff. 73-158, 2 coll., each 11. 15 (a few pages with

oblique lines); Nasta'llk ; ff. 156-158 and a few pages here and
there added by other hands ; size, 8 in. by 4] in.

1747

Ash'ar-i-mutafarrikah
(sjjjj^. ^biil).

A collection of Persian poems, chiefly extracts from

lyrical and didactical works, and ruba'is, by various

old and modern poets. The authors represented in

this 'Safinah' are the following ones (compare the

index on the fly-leaf) :

Shaikh Abu-alhasan Kharakani (died A.H. 425), on
fol. i

b

Shaikh Abu Sa'id bin Abu-alkhair (died A.H. 440),
on fol. l b .

Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari (died A.H. 48 1), on fol. 2b .

Hakim Sana'i (died probably A.H. 545), on fol. 3*.
Shaikh Saif-aldin Bakharzi (died A. H. 658), on

fol. I2b

Shaikh Majd-aldin Baghdad! (died A. H. 607 or 616),
on fol. I2b .

Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Hummu'i (died A.H. 650), on
fol. I2b

Shaikh Farid-aldin 'Attar (died A.H. 627), on fol. 1 2b .

Jalal-aldiu Burnt (died A. H. 672), on fol. 23*.
Shaikh Ahmad-i-Jam (died A. H. 536), on fol. 34".
Shaikh Abu Sa'id Buzghush (the father of Shaikh

Najib-aldin 'Ali of Shiraz, who died A.H. 678), on
fol. 34

b

Shaikh Abu-alkasiin, the son of Yasin (according to

the Khulasat-alafkar, No. 4, col. 302 in the Bodleian

Cat., an elder contemporary of Abu Sa'id bin Abu-

alkhair), on fol. 34
b

.

Shaikh Abu-alfadl of Mahnah, on fol. 34.
Khwajah Abu Sa'id of Mahnah, ib.

Khwajah Abu-alnasr of Mahnah, ib.

Khwajah Abu-alkasim of Mahnah, ib.

Shah Ni'mat-allah Wali (died A. H. 834), ib.

Shaikh Fakhr-aldin 'Iraki (died A.H. 686 or 688),
on fol. 36

b
.

Shaikh Abu Hamid Auhad-aldin Kirmani (died A. H.

697), on fol. 37
b

3 p 2
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Shaikh Auhadi Maraghi (died A.H. 738), on fol. 38".

Sayyid Nasir bin Khusrau 'Alawi (died A.H. 481),
on fol. 4i b (twenty-five verses from his extremely rare

t-.Lj.slji-,, edited by M. Fagnan, Z. D. M. G., vol. 34,

pp. 643-674).
Shaikh Najin-aldin Daya Kazi (died A.H. 654), on

fol. 42*.

Baba Afdal-aldin Kashi (died A. H. 707), on fol. 42a

(a rich collection of his ruba'is and also a rare tarji'band).

Shah Kasim-i-Anwar (died A.H. 837), on fol. 45
b

.

Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra (died A. H. 6 1 8), on fol. 4 6b .

Shaikh Abu 'Ali Dakkak (died A. H. 405 or 406), on

fol. 46*.
Mir Sayyid 'All Hamadani (died A.H. 786), ib.

Pir Jamal Ardastani, on fol. 47".

Shaikh 'Ala-aldaulah Simnani (died A.H. 736), ib.

Shaikh 'Izz-aldin Mahmud Kashani (contemporary
with the following Shaikh Kamal-aldin), ib.

Shaikh Kamal-aldin 'Abd-alrazzak (died A. H. 730),
on fol. 47

b
.

Shaikh Auhad-aldin 'Abdallah bin Diya-aldin
Mas'ud Balyani (died A. H. 680 or 686), on fol. 47b .

Shaikh Abu Zarbuzjani, ib.

Shaikh Kutb-aldin Abu-alfadl, ib.

Shaikh Najm-aldin Zarkub, ib.

Shaikh Muhammad Lahiji Asiri Nurbakhshi (died
after A.H. 910), ib.

Baba Kamal Jandi (pupil and companion of Shaikh

Najui-aldin Kubra, who died A.H. 618), ib.

Shaikh Radi-aldin 'Ali Lala, ib.

Shaikh Ahmad Ghazali (died A.H. 517), ib.

'Ain-alkudat Hamadani (died A. H. 533), on fol. 48"^
Shaikh Mahmud Shabistari, author of the

jl, ..j-iJJ

(died A.H. 720), on fol. 48a .

Shaikh Maghrib! (died A.H. 807 or 809), on fol. 48b .

Shaikh Muslih-aldin Sa'di (died A.H. 690), on fol. 48b .

Khwajah Hafiz (died A.H. 791), on fol. 54".
Maulana Sahabi of Astarabad (died A.H. 1010), on

fol. 6oa .

Amir Husaini Sadat
(i.

e. Fakhr-al-Sadat, died A. H.

718), on fol. 68a
.

Shaikh 'Imad-aldin Fadl-allah, on fol. 68b .

Shah Da'J Shirazi, pupil of Shah Ni'mat-allah (died
after A.H. 865), on fol. 68b .

Shaikh Buzbahan Sufi (probably identical with
Ruzbahan Shirazi, who died A. H. 606), on fol. 68b.

Imam Nurbakhsh
(i.

e. Sayyid Muhammad, the

founder of the Nurbakhshi order, died A. H. 869), on
fol. 68b

Shaikh Kamal Khujandi (died A. H. 803), ib.

Amir Khusrau of Dihli (died A.H. 725), on fol. 7o
a

.

Amir Hasan of Dihli (died A. H. 727), on fol. 84b.

No date.

No. 1265, ff. 85, 4 coll., each 11. 25 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, nf in.

by 6| in.

1748
Ruba'iyyat.
A collection of ruba'iyyat by different Persian poets.

Unfortunately no author's name is added to the single

pieces, but a great number at least of the first portion
of these ruba'is belong to the famous Shaikh Ab-A Sa'td,

bin Abd-alkhair (died A. H. 440, 4th of Sha'ban,

A. D. 1049, January 12), as a comparison with those

published by Dr. Eth<5 in the '

Sitzungsberichte der

Konigl. Bayr. Akad. der Wissenschaften, 1875, Phil.-

histor. Classe, pp. 145-168' shows; No. 2 of that

collection, for instance, is found here on fol. 2 a
,
11. 4 and

5 ;
No. 3, on fol. 3

b
,
11. 6 and 7 ; No. 1 2, ib., 11. 8 and 9 ;

No. 5, on fol. 4
a

,
11. i and 2, etc. Later on appear

ruba'is by J&tnl (died A. H. 898), 'Urfi (died A. H. 999),
Sd'ib (died A.H. 1088), &c. Beginning of the initial

ruba'i :

jLj Jjl i-A yJ ..Lj
JJjlS

No date.

No. 1231, ff. 76, 4^ ruM'ls on each page ; careless Nasta'lik
;

size, 7^ in. by 4^ in.

1749
Persian anthology.
A collection of Persian poems, (a) ghazals, ruba'is,

etc., by : Muhtasham Kdshi (died A. H. 996 ; see Nos.

1447 and 1448 above), on fol. i b
; Sharaf-i-Jahdn of

Kazwin (flourished under Shah Tahmasp and died

A.H. 968), on fol. n b
; FighAni of Shiraz (died A.H.

922 or 925), on fol. i6a
; Sharif of Tabriz (pupil of

Lisani), on fol. 17; Lisdni of Shiraz (died A.H. 941),
on fol. 24b ;

Wishll (Muhammad Amin, died A. H. 967),
on fol. 27*; (6) ruba'is only by: Habib-alldh of Shiraz,
on fol. 27

b
;
Amir Muhammad HAshim (was in Lahvir

A.H. 969); Mulla AM, (died A.H. 927); Hud&ri (died
after A. H. 984, see No. 1442 above), ib., etc. ; (c) math-
nawi-baits by NizAmi, etc., on fol. 29

b
; (d) ruba'is

again by : K&tibi (died A. H. 838 or 839) ; Ghazdli (of

Mashhad, died A. H. 980), ib., etc. ; (e) ghazals again

by FighAni (second collection), ib.
;

a lacuna after

fol. 15. Many pages injured.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2678, ff. 1-31, 4-5 coll., in diagonal lines, with additional

straight lines running between them ; Nasta'lik ; size, 1 1 1 in.

by 7} in.

1750

Abyat-i-shu'ara

Another, very short, anthology of Persian verses,

taken for the greater part from the diwans of modern

poets, without any special arrangement. Prominent

contributors are Sd'ib (died A.H. 1088), WAlih (died
A.H. 1169, see No. 1708 above), Shaukat (died A.H.

1107), Bldil (died A.H. 1133), etc. It opens with

a bait by Salah-aldinkhan, with the takhallus Saldh.

No date.

No. 1740, ff. 13, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1751

A collection of short extracts, chiefly ruba'is and

fards, from the poems of old and modern Persian

authors, collected in form of an album, as it seems, by

prince Jahandarshah, or with his full title, Mirza

Juwanbakht Jahandarshah, the eldest son of Shah

'Alam, who died in Banaras the 24th of Sha'ban, A.H.
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1 202 (A. D. 1788, May 30); see a sketch of his life in

Francklin's History of Shah Aulum, pp. 154-162, and

comp. Rieu iii. pp. 946 and 1084. On the fly-leaf is

written
n\j j^_ ^ySjUe ,

' Poems by the prince

.Tahandarshah,' but that these are not the prince's own
verses, but extracts, made by him from others, we see

from the headings of the single pieces, beginning with

extracts from Ghazdli ofMashhad (died A. H. 980) thus :

From fol. 1 7 down to the end the headings are wanting"
but sometimes a takhallus occurs, for instance, Sa'dt

and others, and proves these poems likewise to be from

the diwans of other poets.

Copied in the month Ramadan, A. H. 1198 (A. D.

1784, July-August), by Hafiz Muhammad Wfisi'

Khan.

No. 57, ff. 97, a coll., each containing five baits
;
clear Nasta'lik ;

size, 9 in. by 4; in.

1752

Poems by prince Jahandarshah.

A collection of Persian and Hindustani poems,
ghazals, ruba'is, and mathnawi-baits, by the same

prince Jahandarshah, entitled on the fly-leaf: i_^>Lo

sjlj Jui^e ^Lj;. This title seems to be written by
mere mistake on the fly-leaf of this MS., as it properly

belongs to the preceding album, whereas the title given
to that collection,

' Poems by the prince Jahandar-

shah,' refers to this copy. That this collection contains

the prince's own poetry, is proved by the takhallus

Jahdnddr, which very often occurs.

Contents :

Persian lyrical poems, on fol. i b, beginning :

^"* '"
.*. ^"j J^ )-** ivj~ } J SJLX^ r)-* II* i-

%

^r* \j ^ ,ji _>_^>. * ciA^o *i
' A l^s^' 50

Hindustani lyrical poems, on fol. 9^, beginning :

A Hindustani mathnawi, on fol. 62*, headed: (jf

'JLjl
J.U

Li
jljuJL^a.

Oci?
jjl^a. J^. JU

**\jZ
and beginning:

This mathnawi concludes on fol. 71* and is followed

on ff. 73-86a
by another Hindustani mathnawi, or

rather a collection of mathnawi-baits, by the emperor
Shah 'Alam, as the following heading seems to imply :

_xJL. il J

Copied by Muhammad 'Ali of Mashhad.

No. 58, ff. 86, 8 baits on every page ;
clear Nasta'lik ;

size, 9 in. by 4? in.
;
in outward appearance both M&3., Nos. 57

and 58, are quite alike.

1753

A short, but very curious collection of Sdfic poetry,

beginning with a series of short poems in honour of

God, Muhammad, the Tabi'in, etc., arranged in the

following manner: each part or hymn opens with

a certain number of short mathnawis (each comprising
two baits), arranged alphabetically according to the

end-rhyme; after that follows a jjllj-. tJpH* which

falls out of the alphabetical order (also comprising two

baits), and then an equal number of strophes, each of

which contains just as many hemistichs as there are

mathnawSs belonging to that particular hymn ;
for

instance, the first hymn on the unity of God consists

of three mathnawis, rhyming in I, i_), and uy respec-

tively, of an intermediate jhUi-. \jj
: t

,
and three

muthallathat ;
the second hymn on the Prophet

contains four mathnawis, rhyming in i>, , ,
and -t,

and of four murabba'at, separated from the mathnawis

again by the (jik* tjj -*-, as is the case in all the

following hymns ;
the third hymn has five mathnawis,

rhyming in 3, j, ., \, and
\_y>,

and five mukhammasat ;

the fourth has six mathnawis, rhyming in ^, (Jo, ^ji>,

L>
,

k>
,
and c ,

and six musaddasat ;
the fifth has seven

mathnawis, rhyming in c, >__>, j, e), J, .., and
{J ,

and seven musabba'at; the sixth (and last) has three

mathnawis, rhyming in .
, ,

and /j ,
but no correspond-

ing strophes. This series of hymns is followed by
a variety of other poems on spiritual and pantheistic

matters, ghazals, mathnawis, ruba'is, kifas, and one

kasidah.

Beginning : 4)1 ~\ 4)

LSJ! uJ
J
No date. CoUated.

No. 1900, ff. 17, 2 coll., each 11. 19; clear Nasta'lik ; size, g{ in.

by sj in.

1754

Ash'ar-i-mutafarrikah (jjjxi* ,lx-ll).

A rough sketch of an anthology of Persian lyric

poetry, written by different hands, without any value.

Even some Eekhta poetry occurs sometimes. A series

of ruba'is by 'Umar Kliayy&m (died A. H. 517) begins
on fol. 6b.

No. 538, ff. 87, varying much in the number of columns aa

well as of lines
; written by different hands in Nasta'lik and

Shikasta; many pages left blank, or only partly filled; size,

8J in. by 5} in.

1755

Another rough album of Persian poetry, beginning
with an incomplete copy of the famous little mathnawi

jljJ^j ^-, by Nau'i (died A. H. 1019; see above, No.

1 485), the first hemistich of which runs here thus :



955 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 956

Jl ti
,J>JlJ \j f\

.'--- (j^\-
The remaining portion

of this MS. contains extracts from the diwans of well-

known lyrical poets, viz. AM (died A. H. 927), Kalim

(Abu Talib, died A. H. 1062), NAsir 'AH (died A.H.

1108), Fvd&K (of Baghdad, died A.H. 970), Mir

Siyddat (Jalal-aldin, flourished about A.H. 1081), Jaldl

Asir (died A.H. 1049), Mulla Mumr of Lahur (died

A. H. 1054), etc.

No. 902, if. 64, 3 or 2 coll. in a page ; written by different

hands in Nasta'llk and Shikasta; many leaves left blank,
others partly filled

; injured and effaced in many places ;

illuminated frontispiece, partly damaged ; size, gf in. by 5$ in.

1756

An album of Persian poetry, without any value,

containing indifferent specimens of Persian ghazals
and ruba'is, bound together without any order. Sd'ib

(died A.H. 1088) is the most conspicuous among the

contributors.

No. 1319, ff. 121 ; Nasta'ltk
; size, 9$ in. by 4$ in.

1757

Nakl-i-bayad (^Lo J-ai)-

Another kind of album with selections from Persian

poets, beginning :

There are many lacunas between the single leaves.

The principal portion breaks off on fol. 3ob . Ff. 31"

39
a

, also filled with poetical quotations, are of much
smaller size and written by another hand, apparently
bound together with the first part by mere chance.

No. 1085, ff. 39, 2 coll. on ff. 1-30, varying much in the

number of lines
; 3 and 4 columns (partly in diagonal lines)

on ff. 31-39 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8 in. by 4! in. on ff. 1-30; 7 in.

by 4! in. on ff. 31-39.

Miscellaneous Poetry in Persian, Hindustani,

Dakhni, and Turkish, and Extracts in

Verse and Prose (Nos. 1758-1772).

1758

An album of Persian and Rekhta poetry, containing
different collections in alphabetical arrangement, the

proper order of the leaves being this: ff. 1-31, 88-150,
32-87, 151-229.

First series, on ff. i b-3i and 88-105 : Persian

ghazals and mukhammasat by various poets, beginning,
on fol. i

b
:

-U-il o^UI _
JiJI UlJJ

Second series, on ff. io6b-i5ob and 32" 87 : Persian

ruba'is, arranged alphabetically, without any author's

name, beginuing, on fol. io6b :

Third series, on ff. 15 1^-194: Rekhta kasidas,

ghazals, mukhammasat, etc.

Fourth series, on ff. ig^22g : Persian miscellaneous

poems, ruba'is by Hishmat (Muhammad 'All, pupil of

'Abd-alghanibeg Kabul, who died A.H. 1139, was over

thirty years in A. H. 1136), Bidil (died A.H. 1133), etc.
;

fards, kit'as, ta'rikhat, ghazals, mathnawi-baits, etc., on

fol. 203
b

sq., by Ndsir bin Khusrau (died A.H. 481);
Kizilbashkhari~ Ummid (died A.H. 1159), Shaikh

Hazin (died A.H. 1180), Sd'ib (died A.H. 1088), lUfiz

(died A.H. 791), MukJdis Kdshi (see No. 1687 above),
Fitrat (died A.H. 1106), Shaikh Nizdmi, Luff'AUbeg
'Sdmi, and other minor poets.

Many pages left blank for later insertion of poems in

their proper alphabetical place.
No date.

No. 1488, ff. 229, 11. 9-12 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 7| in. by 4$ in.

1759

Short mathnawis in Hindustani, Dakhni,and Persian.

1. Bahlul-i-Sadik (joLo J^i^j),
in Rekhta verses,

on fol. i b
, beginning : ^Uj L_^a.L> ^.j^. jj^ ib LL-I~

^-
2. Wafatnama-i-Paighambar (j

-
.
-

^ &_Liei>Ls),
'

the story of the prophet's death,' in Dakhni verses, on

fol. 8b
, beginning : Jl ^ c.b ^^ ^\J jj"W>^ _jJ

3. 'Isa u Kallah (idS j o... .c), in Persian verses, on

fol. 22b
, beginning: Jl Ijj^ j^^j <J>j)j uU^-J-

Attached to this mathiiawi and written by the same

hand is a Persian story in prose, the story of Sul(dn

Sanjar (died A.H. 552= A. D. 1157), on ff. 25
b
-27,

beginning : Jicill ^UalUl

Jl t-Jf ill 1

No. 1050, ff. 17, U. 10 (on ff. 1-7) in Shikasta; 11. 13 (on
ff. 8-21) in Nasta'lik

;
11. 15 (on tf. 22-27), ako in Nasta'llk, by

another hand ; size, 7$ in. by 4! in.

1760
Miscellanies.

1. On ff. 205-234: a short mathnawi in Dakhni

verses, entitled t ,
-^

^jl t-la-3, and beginning: ^.al.

Jl (* u\-ij ( .jjj ^^A-3 t5/^-- Copied at Patna.

2. On ff. 234b-237 b
: a few kasidas and kit'as,

partly in Persian, partly in Hindustani
;
the first is

styled Jicill e^i ii)U.L-. (in honour of 'Abd-alkadir

Gilani, who died A.H. 561= A. D. 1166), the second

-j> (in honour of Muhammad), both in Persian; the

third is in Hindustani, without any heading ; the

fourth, in honour of the prophet (<u)l Jj--;), again in

Persian
;
the fifth, again in honour of 'Abd-alkadir,

and the sixth, headed ^l.n ^.n-t. -.*-, are both in

Hindustani.

No. 2832, ff. 205-237, the first part in 2 coll., each 11. II ; the
second in diagonal lines; Nasta'llk

; size, 6 Jin. by 4^ in.
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1761

Miscellaneous Persian and Turkish poetry.
This MS., the leaves of which are misplaced to an

almost bewildering extent, contains :

1. On ff. 1-8, 95, 9-17, 23-52, 93, 94, 96-143:
a Turkish adaptation and amplification of Shabistari's

Gulfhan-i-rdz, by a Turkish poet Shirazi (^JJ^iT>bi

(Jjlr^- s~-=/5 j\j), incomplete at the end and with

probable lacunas between the various fragmentary
pieces, beginning :

2. On ff. 144-173 and 19-22 : the Persian original
of the Grulshan-i-rdz, with the omission of the first

thirteen verses, beginning, on fol. 144* : Jti ijL^a-

Jl Xi,
^jXj Ls-^'^,.!, corresponding to ver. 14 in

Whinfield's edition, London, Triibner, 1880. On the

Gulshari-i-raz (composed A. H. 7i7= A. D. 1317), by
Mahmud Shabistari (died A. H. 72O= A. D. 1320), see

Bodleian Cat., No. 1260, and further down under
'Sufism' in this Cat.

3. On ff. 1 8 and 53-86b : a large fragment (end
of the second daftar) of Farid-aldln 'Attar's Jawahir-

aUhat
((jlH^A^.^comp. fol. 86, 1. 9 :

j&s. ^
.jJI oli trVS- (J^, see No. 1031, 17 ; No. 1033, 2

;
*

No. 1035, 2
; and Nos. 1046 and 1047 above.

4. Ff. 86b and 87" : a few Persian kit'as and
ruba'is.

5. Ff. 87
b
-92b and i74-i83a

: Nasir bin Khusrau's

Rdshan&'indma (s_U ^yLLi^), beginning :

^-^ *

comp. No. 904 above.

6. Ff. i83
b-i84b : a Turkish tarkibband.

The whole copy is written by a scribe who was

apparently ignorant of Persian, as the spelling in the
few lines quoted above proves. The simple Idafat he

expresses, for instance, almost always by a full (j.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2559, ff. 184, i coll., each 11. 15; Turkish hand; size,
8J in. by 6 in.

1762
Miscellanies.

This MS., written by many different hands, contains
a great number of complete and incomplete treatises,
detached prose-pieces and fragments of poetry, all con-

fusedly mixed together. The principal portions of this

copy are as follows :

1. Extracts
from_the Shahnama (see No. 860 sq.

above), beginning : Jl
j^i. ^ ^ jjjl.xi.

Li> .

2. A s_.li ^U,, by Sidki (i.e. Sultan Muhammad
Sidki of Astarabad, a panegyrist of Shah Tahmasp,
died A. H. 952), on fol. io, beginning:

.L1 jl

,ljolo

3. Ghazals, by Sidki and
'

Urfl (died A. H. 999), on

fol. 13".

4. Fragment of an Insha, by Ghiyath-aldin bin

Humam, commonly called Khwandamir, that is the

famous author of
the^Lj*})! JLoiU., the^JLJI I_^-H>., etc.

(see Nos. 76-100 above), on fol. i8, beginning: \j\

Jl ,]Lj }

* - * & ^.i . * j .j v
t

~

5. Short extracts from Nizdmis mathnawis (see

Nos. 972-1027 above), ghazals by Hdftz (see Nos.

1246-1274 above), a letter by Nanrd of Hamadan

(who was met by Taki Auhadi in Shiraz, A. H. 1015=
A. D. 1606, i6o7, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 512, and
Rieu iii. p.' iO93

b
) to the Wazir of Isfahan, and various

poetical specimens, especially mukhammasat, on fol. 24
b

.

6. Poems by Jaldl-aldin Jtdmifae Nos. 1060-1115
above), Maulana Dakhli (came from 'Irak to India

under Akbar), Hdfiz, Khdkdnt (see Nos. 950-970
above), etc., on fol. 41".

7. Extracts from Jaldl-aldin Rfoni's mathnawi, on
fol. 50".

8. A prose-piece, beginning : *****

^"* I

and ghazals by different

Persian poets, on fol. 5i
b

.

9. A poetical description of Kashmir, by Jdn Kudsi

(see Nos. 1552-1557 above), (Ĵ ^3
^, ; , ,:, S

I^SL^JU
,j , on fol. 62", beginning:

Jl
,

.
, -'C~|ttil > |)U>.. Both from the initial bait and

the metre it is evident that this poem is different from

the usual mathnawi in praise of Kashmir, see No.

1552. 4-

10. Ghazals, byMaulana Hashri, Shaikh AbA-alkdsim,
Hakim RuknA (died A.H. 1066), Amir Khusrau (died
A. H. 725), Abu Talib Kalim (died A. H. 1062), Mahshart

(teacher of Mulla Naziri of Nishapur, who died A. H.

102 1, see No. 1489 above), Shaikh BA 'Alt, Akdasi of

Mashhad (died A.H. 1003), etc., a
vi^-Xjo

j 10 JjJU

^-A_A
.>. ,

ft
t "^j]]\ J?-^ ]

*md a few kit'as and ruba'is,

on fol. 64a .

1 1 . A short story (oolXl.), a few verses, a prescrip-

tion sL> sp ^'(j~- ,
and a .,*.. &_L>

on fol. 67".

12. Another collection of Persian, poems by Sa'di

(died A. H. 690), SMh K&sim, Ahli (of Shiraz, died

A.H. 942), Wahshl (died A.H. 991 or 992), Amir
Khusrau, etc., on fol. 7o

a
.

13. A^~^ u^.Jll>Us^l cyLi-Lj.
jl,

in verse, beginning:

^JI^^Xlj ju^j^i. tjl ,jljj ; followed by ghazals of

'Urfi, Sh&hi (died A. H. 857), etc., and a series of farda,

on fol. 73".

14. Poems by K&gim (probably Kasim-i-Anwar,
who died A.H. 837), extracts from Jdmi's ,_^*JJ1 ^ 1 - -I

,

(composed A.H. 890, see No. 1300, 9 above), ghazals



959 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 960

by KdtiU (died A.H. 838 or 839), Kam&l (Khujandi,

died_A.H. 803), etc., and a Turkish poem by Aydzi

((SJ$),
on fol. 83

a
.

15. Selections from the ^Ju\^\ ^jjUJ, by 'Alt

bin Husain alwa'iz (see Nos. 778 and 779 above),

arranged in a somewhat puzzling manner. There

appears a fifth fasl on the first page, fol. 88a
,

jji\j ,v?v* J_l ^Aojl jjl^ijl
aim ,& ,.> ; a sixth on

fol. 88b
, JiLoj&ju*. pL.1

5-aLk) uylXi ^y-Ljo^^i ji-
a seventh on fol. 89", ^L.1 t^L. ^Uil jl tlLi. ^Si ,j

;
then follows a second on fol. 89

b
, .j

after that

a ninth on fol. po
a

, U\J
is^i^t

i_ajlk) ,j
;
and an

eighth on the same page, Ljj^b LjP i_s_>lkl ,j ; again

a seventh occurs on fol. 92
b

,
L> J.-A ^_aJ~s_4jjo ..>

o
;
a third on fol. 93

a
, ci>LiS^jl

-*-' .ii j

..LJ s-ij-^i.; again an eighth on fol. 93
b

, .j
js- it ^

s-x-aJ
eaLij o^5j j$ \j-x-2, j ^-JH

1 &-$ < 4 .'.*->. J again
a seventh on fol. 94

a
, jjLaLiob

*
l , I ...

, .
(_j.b^j.j .j;

and again a second on fol. 94b,
M .^ jJLj . i_jjLkJ ,j

16. The three prose-treatises by Zulv&rl (see No.

I59 sq- above), viz. (a) Preface to the
^^.3, beginning :

-"> on fl- 96"; (&) Preface to the

beginning: Jl ^^a. ^-.p-,
on fol. 98;

(c) Preface to the JJii. ^j^., beginning :

~J\yj\ (S\,

on fol. 10 1
a

.

17. Ghazals, by ^'6 (died A.H. 1088), Kdsim-i-

Anwdr, etc., on fol. 104.
18. Story of Buzurjmihr and Aristotle

(!),
on fol.

ri5b , beginning : ^;
^ jjl s^T .... 4) J~JJ

Jl
j^-JC=-^4-);^-) -a-l>^ JjLc ul^.-i^j . It is a tract,

similar to, if not identical with the j^ t-^'\ t^L^ifc,

published by Schefer in his Chrest. Persane i. pp. 1-1,

comp. also Bodleian Cat., col. 765, No. 43. Dated at

Daulatabad the 3rd of Muharram, A.H. 1175 (A. D.

1761, Aug. 4).

19. Poems by Shah Mmat-dll&h Wall (died A.H.

834), on fol. i2Oa.

_20.
s_jjJL). t-^U jLu,l, on fol. I2i a

, beginning:
Jl

21. Bread and sweetmeat
(\jL>. j ^Ij), the well-

known mathnawi by Baha-aldin Muhammad 'Amili

(died A.H. 1030), on fol. I22 a
, beginning: (_jl l_._~. t

Jl ^ u\ v ^.j J.I), see Nos. 1517-1520 above.

_22. A story, beginning :

Jl J**-^,
on fol. I25a .

23. An ethical treatise in forty babs, entitled

I, on fol. 126", beginning : HI ..... 4)

Jl eJ^L*-
_, e^U, j;i ^I

It is identical with the d^Jdl iis5 t!L,
; ,

described in

Bodleian Cat., col. 765, No. 45.

24. An astronomical treatise in verse by Khwajah
Nasir of Tus (e^-J E/

>

f\^j* L. i^uT ^.^Jb y),
on fol. I28a

;
Naslr-aldin of TUB, the great philosopher

and astronomer, died A.H. 672 (A. D. 1273, 1274).

25. A treatise on pearls, jewels, and precious stones,

on fol. I29
b

, beginning :

j-*}^ CU^JL^^J M^J ^ -j 4 *

Jl jjjlj^j, o^jt- jJ Jj
I i_jb ^T 5joU j

. In twenty-

oue babs (not twenty, as the fihrist states).

26. Another treatise, styled: s-Jl ^Lo ,j A ;^ ^, Is

U^J ^W j
l-^-el

) JJ
'
L^;'

j J5^ j u^Lr* 1^ ^^>
on fol. I36

a
.

27. Metaphysical and pschological tracts in various

fusul
; the first fasl is styled :

>

on fol. I38
a

.

28. A treatise on the horse, said to have been trans-

lated from Aristotle, in thirty babs
(pljJl

Jl ^LjLjl), on fol. I42
b followed by miscellaneous

verses, a prose-fragment, and ruba'is.

29. Fragment of the first volume of Mirkhwand's

universal history, on fol. i&o
a

. Title : UJaJl i

L._Jill v-j^i, ^y,
see Nos. 24-75 in this Cat.

30. cybl . I , ...I ipV jJ i
a large, treatise on the

hidden science and magic influence of special verses

and phrases of the Kuran, translated from Arabic

sources by 'Abd-al'ali bin Husain, A.H. 926 (A. D. 1520),

on fol. 2i3b , beginning : JLC
ulr*JI Jp' t^JJI ^ A "

3 1 . Durr-almajalis (^Jls*' Jj), a collection of legends

relating to the Patriarchs, Prophets, Muhammad, 'All,

and various Saints, by Saif al-Zafar Naubahari, in thirty-

three chapters, on fol. 293
b

, beginning :jl o (^j^j>.

Jl ubj j* ^1 ooU* ; comp. Bieu i. p. 44 ; J. Aumer,

pT 58 ;
Gr. Flvigel iii. p. 444 ;

Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat. i. p. 359 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 980, etc.

32. A poem by Haidar
(i.e.

Haidar Kuluc or

Kulicapaz, died A.H. 959), and various prose-fragments,

among which an incomplete treatise on similar topics

as No. 30, styled <~>"l^* j ^ . v^^s*" *. ^-^,
and

beginning on fol. 357
b

:

(_r-^> oa-sr
*>

^j)j
" *^*->l <

*-*^)j

The right order of the leaves of this treatise is :

fol. 357
b

. 35i
a-355b -

On the fly-leaves in the beginning of the MS. there

are also some scattered prose-fragments.

No. 1521, ff. 357 ;
written in many different styles of Nasta'llk ;

size, I2f in. by 7
1 in.



961 POETRY. 962

1763

A large collection of miscellaneous works in prose
and verse.

This collection of treatises, loosely bound together,
contains :

1 . An anonymous treatise in prose, not even specified

in the index on the fly-leaf, beginning, on fol. i
a

:

'

Jl 4-ii.lj^j ;
11. 25; written in careless Nasta'lik and

Shikasta.

2. Another short anonymous treatise, likewise not

marked in the index, beginning, on fol. 9
b

:

tajj^ ^
,_,!

^^LxJlJ^ . ..,. > &j sj >^i .. ou>** iJ-*^ L'-*J c^"^ U^"*^^3
-

J! J-iL ;
11. 12-13; rude handwriting in careless

Nasta'lik.

3. LjUi-ij, according to the index, by Muhyi-aldin

Giuliani, with the tnkliaMusKhusJultl, comprising letters,

notes, short stories, etc., beginning, on fol. 14*: oJL.

s_i ^l*

1. 21-24; careless Nasta'lik

and Shikasta, very much resembling the handwriting
of No. i.

4. j^i j ki. ti~^
,
a treatise on the style of writing,

called Naskhu Ta'lik and their respective character,

by Majnun bin Mahraud alrafiki (see fol. 38
a

, 1. 6),

beginning, on fol. 36
b

: I_*JD &i
\j

(*\z-,\ u*\^-~> ) J^
=*->- JLS . _J. Another

copy of the same is noticed in Bodleian Cat., No. 1369,
and Rieu ii. p. 53 i

b
; Majnun was the takhallus of the

great penman and Nasta'lik-writer, Mir 'Ali-alkatib

of Mashhad, who lived at the court of 'Abdallahkhan

Uzbeg in Bukhara, and died about A. H. 950 (A.D. 1543,

1544). He wrote besides a Lil
~~,j

in verse and

a
jj-JLx.5 j .j

<* "J *-^-*i)>
likewise in mathnawi-

baits, both on the same topics, see Bodleian Cat., loc.

cit., and No. 1370; Rieu, loc. cit., and p. 532
a

;
see also

iii. p. 1089 ;
11. 15 ;

Nasta'lik.

5.
l

^f r*>\J ($\'*- t
the same religious mathnawi, by

Nasir 'Ali of Sirhind (who died A.H. 1108), which is

found in Nos. 1646-1648 above, beginning, on fol. 50* :

^\ y>j u\-**- tf-^J sTi
(_5-4-"; usually seventeen baits

in a page ; clear, but small Nasta'lik.

6. Some scattered pieces in prose, on if. 7i
a

75'',

written in Shikasta.

7.
^i--.^ ill uL.1 *LsJl, a collection of letters

by Aman-allah Husaiui, on fol. 76
b

, beginning :^ j^ U^. [S
J >-*^ ^ ^V^ V\f

Aman-allah Husaiui,=J

with the epithets of KMnazadkhan Firuzjang and later

on of Khanzaman, was the son of Mahabatkhan Zama-

nabeg and greatly distinguished himself under Jahangir
and Shahjahan; he died A.H. 104401' 1046 (A.D. 1634-
1637), and left besides a diwan, in which he usesAmaui
as takhallus (a copy Is described in the Bodleian Cat.,

IND. OFF.

No. 1095, see also A. Sprenger, Catat., p. 330) and
a general history, an Arabic and Persian dictionary,

styled (JiJlj^rojLc ^L^ (see Rieu ii. pp. 509. and 510) ;

a Jjljbb -Jj on Indian agriculture (ib. p. 489b ),
an

-ilxJl p on purgatives (ib., p. 794, No. Ill), and the

same Lijl (ib., p. 877
a

, No. II), of which a considerable

portion is found here; the LtJl (or v^lxSj)
has been

printed in Calcutta, and lithographed in Lucknow,
A.H. 1269, see also W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 129,
No. 14, and a complete copy further down in this Cat.;

11. 13, large rude Nasta'lik, sometimes plain Shikasta.

It comprises ff. 76
b
~99

b and H9a-I39a ,
dated the loth

of Shawwal, A.H. 1075 (A.D. 1665, April 26), at

Lahur, and Written by Sayyid 'Abd-allatif.

8. Two other prose-tracts, one treating of rhetorics

and tropical figures, inserted into the two halves of the

preceding work, on ff. ioo"-u8", very rudely written

in Shikasta.

9. .Jicl W** (}i-Z- (the great ocean), by 'Abd-

alkadir Bidil (died A. H. 1 1 33), in eight^* , only six

of which are found in this incomplete copy, beginning

with a preface in prose, on fol. i4i
b

: ,^j^ *biJ v ,-^

Jl
^yJL

il o.5ii-3. tjli-^* s.5 . The first^ begins

on fol. I43
b

: Jl ..JJi sLk~Lj ,,> *S ..jJl (J*f>-,
see

two other copies of the same in Nos. 1682 and 1683
above; 2 columns, each 11. 17; Shikasta. The last

leaves extremely damaged. The two pages before it

are filled with a - . I ...

^^Ls J^-x*
txJ^,

that is, the

prose-story of the '

Complaint of the mouse and request
of the cat,' noticed above in the complete works of

Salim (who died A.H. 1057), No. 1558, 3 ; it begins :

10. Scattered pieces in prose and verse,

11. A fragment of Shaikh Muhammad Murad's

writings, incomplete at the beginning, on fol. i88a .

12. iLo jJ^i* Jj-k j-s -) beginning, on fol. 2i6a
:

Jl

Other treatises with the same title Jjji ^-sr
3
.

, by Mir

Sayyid 'AH Mihri (under Shah Sultan Husain, A. if.

1 105-1 135), and byMuhammad Kasiin bin 'Abd-alkadir

Tuni, are noticed in Rieu ii. p. 796
n,No.VII, and p.833

h
,

No. IV (the latter in praise of Muhammad and 'Ah),

see also W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 119, No. 13, and

175, No. 3.

13. Another fragment of only two pages (fol. 218),

taken from Zuhuri's ,1;b I.:.... (see above, No. 1509, 6
;

and Rieu ii. p. 742*, No. IV). All three pieces, 1 1-13,

written by the same hand in Shikasta, 11. 20-21.

14. Mirza Muhammad Taki Munshi's description of

Banaras, etc., isLS^LSljjJ j ^^4 l

"ir"-
5

> beginning, on

fol. 2I9
tt

:
^-j~

15. The same Muhammad Taki's contest between
' mirror and target

'

(sJLlJ j
ti-JT ^kb-), on fol. 237".

16. Naubawa
(sjjb^i),

a collection of letters and notes,

3Q
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by Abu-albarakat Munir of Lahur (died A. H. 1054),

compiled A.H. 1051 (A. D. 1641, 1642), beginning 011

fol. 240": Jl ^ji-sL^i _j53 cuJ^-jl ^~3^~* ^\.

17. Zuhuri's preface to the ^^j (see No. 16 in the

preceding copy), on fol. 264^, and some other treatises

without any heading, the last dated A.H. 1104 (A. D.

1692, 1693). This tract and the preceding ones are

all written in the same style of Shikasta, 11. 20-21.

18.
j^Lill j\yj\, by Tughra (see No. 1586, XVIII,

above), incomplete at the beginning, on fol. 29 ia
; 11. 1 5 j

careless Nasta'lik.

19. 'Li-jl -* * "-"
'j>

beginning, on fol. 299b :

11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik.

20. Letters, notes, and other fragmentary prose-

pieces, On fol. 306" sq. (sJ^Ai.. cybui, j kj.ki.).

21. [Jli-ii f^t^Ci. ^jjJi t-j-k-i., i.e. Mirza Jalal-

aldin Muhammad Tabataba'i's preface to the diwan of

Shifa'i (died A. H. 1037) ;
the same Tabataba'i wrote a

preface to Kudsi's diwan (see above, Nos. 1531-1533
and Nos. 1552-1557), on fol. 312*, and other scattered

prose-pieces; 11. 21-25; careless Nasta'lik and Shikasta.

No. 483, ff. 345 ; written by many different hands in the most

various styles of Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 8 j in. by 5 J in.

1764

Poetical miscellanies and fragments.
A collection of lyrical and epical poems, mostly

fragmentary, bound together with a defective copy of

a prose-story, for the greater part in a very precarious
state.

Contents :

1. Ghazals, by SMhl (died A.H. 857), H&fiz, Asafi

(died A. H. 923), Jdmi, etc., forming a sort of anthology,
on ff. i

b
-5<D

a
, usually four baits in a page.

2. Fragment of the diwan of Sd'ib, containing

ghazals, in alphabetical order, on ff. 5 1
b-66b

, beginning :

Jl .Jill -~_> jL.
ijjfi,

and breaking off already in the

first rhyme-letter I (comp. above, No. 1606, 3 etc.);

2 columns, each 11. 15.

3. Fragment, defective both at the beginning and

end, of an allegorical mathnawi, Jj j c^~- (beauty

and heart, see, for instance, fol. 7i
a
), by a poet with

the takhallus Sairafi (i. e. Maulana Salah-aldin of Sawa,
who came to India under Akbar and still flourished

under Jahangir, to whom this poem is dedicated, see

fol. 69
b
),
on ff. 67

a-inb
;

2 columns, each 11. 15.

4. A large portion of the mystical mathnawi
s\j

^^sLJ.1 (provision for travellers), by the great Sufic

poet and writer Mir Fakhr-alsadat Husaini (i.
e.

Husain bin 'Alim bin Abi-alhasan alhusaini), who died

after A.H. 720 (A. D. 1320), see complete copies of the

same in Nos. 1832-1 834 below. It begins, on fol. ii2b :

~Si jjLxiT&5'^jk Jljl^y. u\, and breaks off on fol. 15 i b.

5. A fragment, defective both at beginning and end,

of the ^b-^^see fol. 1561) or
j-.l^lS',

an Indian story

of the exploits and adventures of Wala Akhtar, the

prince of Hurmuz, composed A.H. 1050 (A. D. 1640,

1641) in Jaunpur by the same Abfi-albarakat Munir
of Lahur (who has been mentioned in No. 1 6 of the

preceding copy), and dedicated to the emperor Shah-

jahan, ou ff. I52
a-I96b,

11. 15.

No. 281 ,ff. 196, written by different hands in different styles
of Nasta'lik; small illuminated frontispiece on fol. I*

1

; size,

7Jin. by 4 in.

1765
Miscellanies.

A large collection of Persian compositions in prose
and verse, containing :

1. An incomplete copy of Jami's Lawd'ik (see No.

1357. !5! No. 1358, 2; and Nos. 1368-1373 above),
on ff. i

tt

I3
b

,
defective at the beginning and injured

moreover on fol. i.

2. A story from Muhammad's life, on ff. I4
a-i6b!

beginning :

J

Dated the 28th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1066 (A. D.

1656, Sept. 17).

3. Grammatical fragments, on ff. 1 7"-26
a
,for instance :

Ui-1

4. ^j-~^ ,.L1 i-Li J^ii (the scourge-book of Imam

Husain), a lamentation over Husain's martyrdom, on

fol. 26>.

5. Short Persian commentary on Suras 73 (s^-,

JJjjil)
and 74 (&\ i^), on ff. 2 7

-
35

b
.

6. A poetical Persian paraphrase of verses and

phrases of the Kurau, on ff. 36b-52
b

, 8i a-82b
,
and

89-90b .

7. Nizami's Makhzan-alasr&r (see No. 972 sq. above),

on ff. 53
a-75b -

8. Fragment of a Persian commentary on the initial

kasidah of Kh&k&ni's diwan (see No. 950 sq. above),

beginning: Jl e* I - JL" '
j*3, <&* J) on ^- 75

b

and 76
a

.

9. Some other kasidas of the same Kh&kdnl, on

ff. 7 6
b-78b

10. A short mystical mathnawi, entitled: ^-.i^i'

L-jJiill (identical with the
i_jjli)\ <-y^- in Nos. 1840

and 1841 below), on ff. 79
a-8ob

,
in ten fasls, beginning :

11. Extracts from Persian diwans, on ff. 88b-83
b

(the order of leaves is inverted).

12. A ghazal of Shaikh Auha&i Kirmdnl, correctly

Auhad-aldin Kinn&nl (died A.H. 697 =A. D. 1298), the
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spiritual guide of Auhadi Mardght, who died A. H.

738 (A.D. 1337, 1338), on fol. 91".

13. Mathnawi-fragments, on ff. 9i
b-i24b

;
the larger

portion is filled by the
^U^l jt^n*

of Khwajah Hdshim

of Tattah, correctly Mir Hdshimi of Kirman, surnamed

Shah Jahangir, who completed this Sufic mathnawi in

Tattah, A. H. 940 (A.D. 1533, 1534), and was slain

during his pilgrimage, A.H. 948 (A.D. 1541, 1542), see

further down in this Cat. Copied A.H. 1065 (A.D. 1655).

1 4. Shabistari's Gwlshan-i-rdz (see No. 1761,2 above),
on ff. I25

a-i36a (fol. 131" does not belong to
it).

15.
sjtSj,

a note, on fol. I36
b

.

16. Various kasidas, a short mathnawi-fragment,
and a ghazal, on if. i37"-i5i b .

17. A mathnawi on the seven days of the week,

styled: ^^ 'Uj^ tLJo-cL-., on ff. i52-i53b,

beginning :

1 8. Various poetical fragments, a s-.U \H" (on the

ascension of Muhammad), in form of a kasidah, by
Muhtasham, who died A. H. 996 (see Nos. 1447 and 1448

above), a u^La. iAi^Uj, etc., on ff. I54
b-i64b .

No. 1415, ff. 164 ; written by different hands, mostly in careless

Nasta'llk, with a great variety in the number of lines
; size,

u Jin. by JJin.

1766
Scattered selections from Persian works in verse and

prose, put together without any order. The copy

begins with extracts from the poems of Shaikh 'Attdr

(died A.H. 627, see Nos. 1031-1054 above), Mirza

K&sim, Maulana 'Abdi (an 'Abdi of Baku died A. H. 965;
an 'Abdi of Nishapur was the uncle of Shah Mahinud

Xarin-kalam, a third was 'Abdi of Abarkuh under Shah

Tahmasp, a fourth 'Abdi of Gunabad, a protege of

prince Ibrahim Mirza Jahi Safawl and author of

a matlmawi ,Li
j-t>>j5,

& fifth lived in India under

Shahjalian, about A.H. 1051), etc.; Hakim Jauhari

(probably Jauhari Zargar, the contemporary of Athir-

aldin Akhsikati, who died A.H. 608, see Haft Iklim,
No. 1481, col. 490 above), is found on fol. 9

a
; then

follow again 'Attdr, Hdfiz, etc.; several kasidas and
ruba'is ; extracts from Jdmi, Shaikh R&zbahdn Silfl (on
fol. 3o

a
,
see No. 1747, fifth Shaikh ab. infra), Shdh

Shujd', Mirza Kadi Artimdni (see No. 1522 above),
Shaikh Auhadi (died A.H. 738), Kuli Sallm (died A.H.

1057, see No. 1558 above), Abu Turdbbeg (under Shah
'Abbas I, see No. 1528 above), Hij&bl, Shaikh AbA-
alkdsim (on fol. 33

h
),

Tliand'i (died A. H. 996), Sd'ib,

KItdkdni, a i^jL.LL by Amir Khusrau (died A.H. 725,
on fol. 36

b
), etc.; a t-.LL.JU, by Afcdasi (of Mashhad,

died A.H. 1003, on fol. 4i
b

),
another by Hakim

Partawl (of Shiraz, about A.H. 1000, on fol. 43*),
a third by Mashrab (on fol. 48*) ; poems by Asadt of
Tds (died between A. H. 421 and 432, see No. 893 above,
on fol. 54

b
), etc., by Nizdm ofAstardbdd(d\ed A. H. 921,

on fol. 6i b
, etc.), by Salmdn (of Sawa, died A.H. 778

or 779, see Nos. 1237-1243 above, on fol. 64b) ;
a

mathnawi on Muhammad's ascension to heaven,

(on fol. 76
b

sq.) ; short pieces in prose (on fol. 98
b

),

intermixed with poetry, by Auhadt, etc.; a fourth

_LL<J>LV, by Hakim 'Atdi(on fol. 104"); prose-extracts

from a book, entitled
Jj-^ ijila-t (on fol. io6a

) ; poems

by JVizdmi (on fol. iO9
b

) ; prose-stories, etc. (on fol.

no* sq.); (jiUjs J . *i f* j3 (on fol. I23
b

sq., see

on Fudail bin 'lyad the Safinat-alauliya, No. 96,

col. 284 in this Cat.); !_~i-jUJ v'^ ^*^s-i j* (on

fol. I35
b

sq.) ; extracts from a book on traditions, and
other scattered prose-pieces (on fol. 139* sq.).

No. 900, ff. 1 76 ; written in Nasta'lik by different hands
; preat

variety in the pumber of columns and lines in a page ; size, ij~.
in.

by 5 1 in.

1767
Bayad (i>U>.).

An album of Persian poetry and prose, containing
miscellaneous pieces in a very confused order, many
leaves being turned upside down. The principal
contents are :

1. A kit/ah by 'All Ilazin (died A.H. 1180, see Nos.

I7i2-i7i4above), reproaching Kashmir
(ejjjw.j.>

i-^'i

),
on fol. i a, anJ

(
other miscellaneous lyric poems.

2. Mir Najdts ^yLii JJ (a mathnawi on wrestling,

composed A.H. ni2=A. D. 1700, 1701 ; Mir'Abd-al'al

Najat died about A.H. ii26=A.D. 1714, see Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1162-1165; Rieu ii. p. 821
;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 51 2
;
"W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 697, No. 10

;

lithographed at Lucknow(with commentary),A.H.i258),
on fol. 7

b
.

3. Mulld Nau'l's
j'-X-Jj jj

- (see No. 1485 above),
on fol. 1 8".

4. A kastdah, by Hijrl (see^
Nos. 1440 and 1441

above), in homage of Nawwab Asaf-aldaulah Bahadur,
on fol. I9

b
.

5. A tarji'band.'a mukhammas, and a short mathnawi,

by Mir Zain-al'dbidln (see No. 20 below), on fol. 24
b

.

6. LH ^ Lt^ yiLL., a dispute between cold and

heat, in prose, on fol. 30".

7. Poems, by Mihrl (died about A.H. 1130), on
fol. 35

b
.

8. Ruba'iyyat.
9. On the tobacco-pipe

prose, on fol. 42b .

10. Several mukhammasat and other miscellaneous

poems, on ff. 48b and 63
a

.

11. Admonitions, by 'Abdalldh Ansdri (~ j'LaJ

t^Lojl ill), the great mystic Shaikh, who died A. H. 481

(A.D. 1088), see No. 1778 sq. below, in prose, on fol. 68 b
.

12. A few poems, by Hazln, on fol. 71".

13. Ghazals, by Shaukat (died A.H. 1107, see Nos.

'1628-1633), Mihri, etc., on fol. 79".

14. Historical incidents from Nadirshah's time,

beginning with A. H. 1149 (A. D. 1736), on fol. 8oa .

16. A kasidah by .A
T
<J<t'A(,j]A3 .x-~aj), and other poetry,

on fol. 84".

16. jL. ,jol ;L, a prose-piece by
'

Ubaid ZAkdni

(died A.H. 772), on fol. 89", and another ^l.jj ^U.,
3 Q 2
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IlI.eUlMO III |iMi
< l,y Miiill.ill.'l Mllalllil.i (nl' I '.Ilk llil.ni,

died A. n. i|o i )
"" !"' |S 7"-

I.'. MIM, ellaneollH piiMTM ill pn.MO HIM! M-I ,0

18. .Jj
j
LUi, II niiillini.u i uii jirrdi-

-,lm:il
, \>y

Mir,-a '/',!/,,,; on I',, I. i 17''.

111. \ I,:. ,i.l. ,li, l.y Mi i.MI Ttllin; "ii !'.>! i m 1 '

lid. I. ., nl.i I, N Mil .'.am .//,(/./, //i/.wil.lll.lii-lllkli.'illir

llijri, nil fill. I.I.I
1

'.

121. ,J,H
_j

Li. ,
i mill nnil li mi \vl nl' I IIP mime lillr,

l.\ Iliji-l. nil I'ul. i
| j

1

'.

UU. A nliorl. nniiliiiawi
^jjl j LA.JI, I'.v

MnliiiiiMii.i.l

AK////I (n'i> No. infill 5 lil"'ve). "ii I'ul. i.jH
1

'.

28. A louiih iiniilnmwi
;
j,s

,
Li., l.y

II, .l.ini /;/,;

(nee No. if-,7j above), OB fol, 150''; n lil'lli iiml.lumwi

.'I III.' ll.llne hlli-. li\ Alllll-I.e.M \\allll, 1:1 ,|l|o|e,| III the

r.odleiuii (
'ut., ool. 708, n,

'.'I A null liniiu'i, liy Mihrl, enlilled t ..l-l.... (de

Meriptiotl III' the l.irii MI I, "in r :,eo I',-. ||, -Lin t'.ii

No, IlOH), on I'ol. l.r; (I'.

2/5. KiiHldm', rulii'i'iH, mill funk on lid. id.)
1
'.

ll niiojil ha\o IMVII I.. II, i In
|iilf'.c

Mi.- MS. IViilll tin'

Imrk. m< inoNl. M| Ilir
|.,.,.in;i MI.- niiiiiin;j; ill Ilin! u:i\

'I'lii-ri'lini. in
11:1111;',

Ilin
iii|iy

tin- rcinlcf niu ;l ic.id

l':l.'l, \\.lTil. \ In. I Illili'X III III.- IlKH-i'
jirii

Ill

|

-I'M "I lln.-i .-illunn in round Iwici', liolli OH II'. inr,
1 '

mid ii.i.'-

N.. I.M. IV i (id; wiil.l.-n in N:ii.U'lll, .<i ii.l Sliikniil.il
; N|XI<,

yj In. l.y |< In.

1768
Mi , , II.

Thin MS., \\iiii.-ii M, r ,,n..- ni Hi.' |n.'icdiiiK onei,
In .. \ri N rndr iind nii'\|.rrii'iiciMl lininl, nmhiinn :

I. A NllOI'l I'oll.-rli.lll nl'll'l I, 'I,, l>\ M" lll,ll lllllllt,H .ll'U,

.-nlilli'd o,Ji,i *LLJl, n I'ol.

Jl J^jj^-l jM ill c*.i iUa4,l

'2, \l,ilimii.limma(^U ij+m!*),
n i-.. II.-. 1 1.. 1 1 ol' I;-|||I/.II|M

(Iliilll llVI< III HI'VCII Illlilii), I'N Mil llllKlloU II lllll.lllir,

.iii:in';rd in (lie r.irm ol' H iliiviin, MO llnil lor CM-M
i li\ ill,' I. 'II, -l Ilirn-

M|.|ii'ill'H nil,' Kllll/.lll,
.in.l loin

a roni|ilrlr pocin, li.-:ilni" ol' I In- well KIIONVII :<lory ol'

Milliiiui.l mid \ \ ., (Hi. In- | LIIOUII |,.,,-n,.il yi'l'N I

\\lnrli i:i III, iniilliniiui ol' Ih,- IIMIIIK lille, I

i.v
/.nl.ii

: iv No I
|
o

|
.

.'
lllll.Vl') ; in I lie eollellldillH Vi'l'NI' ol' I'lli'll

I in :i
'

Miilinnid,' ol
'

l\hiloillld ll A\;l. .'
il|i|ie:ii

11: .1

kind ol' inklnilluf. Hi'KiiiniiiK. on lol i I" :

j+ dU <J\

1, JJIjl JU. ,>;! J,
3. tia',l? nllogod i-UjJtj (HOO No. tia7, 7 uliove),

iniiiiiK, mi fnl. aS; Til ^LUr^ U^S.
I. \ llokliiii nuitlinivwl, on I'ol. .;,i" Ai UK- m.l ,,r

No. -

is u , HI, n ;

\>. MIf', (V. 48, J mill., <1,-I. II ,, . nnln HlllklUiU 1 l.n, *} ill.

'

ill.

1769
An, .III, i ,

,.|'\
ol 111,- M..liiioidn,inui.

Tin' winie ,'olleelion ol'
",li,'i

. ;i Is, I', innini.-; Hi. siorj ol

\|:.|HMIM| mid
Ayi'i/., UH in No. a of tlio preceding o.|,\

I'.. -noun" Ill, MIIIII-.

No dllle.

N,. n.: :i. ii
;''

: M. ' "". "iwli 11. it; NiMttt'lIk; die,
l.y jgiii.

1770
Mi::eellmiien.

.

lj
iLii ifftJUl LiU Jjj.on l'ol i'

1

M JL '
I J.^L0 i*-* (*-* J (j>-*^ l 5-*4-* ) J"

i-'u
*f

TJi JJ.LI (j* (ji^lw ky^j.

12.
jjfjjwfl-*.

i.*lijLi>, on I'ol.
,|l',

in iiiiilhnaui l.:ol,.

l.i'l.'.i lining :

I'.il.ln.lli, , ., I,, vdi'llillllll.

N,,.aB84, ff.ii, II. loim If. 1-3 i jooll.,Molill.i;,,M M
,

i

ShikiiHUl
j l.o, N in l,y '' m

1771
MiijmtVuli (wsj^jc*).
A \el\ llli.olllll .ollrelioii ol 111:1 1 1 1 1 1:1 \v I- :. lyrie.'il

|ioi>li'.v.
iind |.ro:e lienl.iwm, OOOltlting ol':

J. All aiiony 11.011:: nnil li 11:1 ui
,
on I'ol. i

1

', liettinilinn :

* uJj, ii

2. A ICCond iinonj'inollH III:I||IIIMWI, on I'ol. .}!>,

lie.'lllllillg:

3. A third mionyiuoiin nnil Iniiiwi, oil I'ol.

I. A r,.ni-ih nlhnwt, ityUd ilj^ ouL 1

1 i.nek M, in

on lol. ac)'
1

, beginning; Tjl j,.
ft
.ll ...^ L>

^^jjCsjiw (J^.

6. K.i tiluH, rtr . on lol. .IT," iHilhonl. milliorn' mini

|,,.eni:, liy /.ulniri (mw NOH. 1500-151.) nl.ovi'V on

I.. I

| I

1 '

...|
r.elueeli IV. I oH mid Id,) one lent I

WllllUllg ne, oiiliii;. lo (hi- Ar.diir
|.HKill(J[.

li. A |.ro:.e
ll:iel on MI'rlnM'y (j (jfjljjL>>J ylfl^ jJ

(^Uil.S ). on I'ol. i
it
j.

7. Sonio olhor
|Mipt,ifiil HpcniuoiiN, on Ii.l. i ;i'

H. u^ ^\ ^U. O..i cyluulj, rsti-url:. In. 111

Ilie :,liii,;il I'lii'onieli' of the nii'j'.e ol' llmduralu.l in

\ ll l.-, i, (\ ..... So), l.y Ni'lllillkli.'in
'

Mi, : .IV al.oM
.

No i dQQ, a. Till')' bcffill here willi Ilie irjtli ol li:i|;il'

!>. Some |.oeh\ ii^'iiiii, on I'ol. l.tM
1

'. Kl'. I^ 1 ' nnil

I.If,
.lie lell M, oil.

III. I'oelieid sp.riineiis l.y H'dA,'./ (prol.nl. l\ T.ilui

\\llhl, I, :ee No;:. !(.,,.; IO.,;, ,-ll.ove), ,!/ it' nil ilk/l,i II. ete.

ItelHivn IV. l
; , l

mid lf,.| two ha\e:i are wauling iu>

, -01, In... I, . Ih. Aialue pa;'in;;.
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one

POETRY. BTO

tu ttiii", .. mi I'nl.

,.11,- n heil.le.1 VT V^/ I/O-*
1 ' " f '' TlV'. l''rhll|.M

1,1 A, I.-. ';,(' ol llMIII.lil.ll>. l\ll" livi'll Illlllllt A.M. 1OIR

(\.i>. UH.O) ; iiiioiher, mi l'i>l. Hi.- 1

', \jf ili.fri..) i-l"rt*

e/<i-~ J.1**; " Hiii'i. "ii i'"i. 167*, ^(1 rjjj-jo i-?W4<>

jrtlT^JU..
nil inlroilurlii.il to JM /'''''. AH/MI.'.*

.Inv.iii. which in not found in tin 1 iuni.il '

<>|'i.
, of his

\\orUn, HOC idmvc, No*. i
;-,f>.t -if^o ; it is proluilil v ilnr

to tin- mime ,/nliil ill, lin Miili.iiniiniit /W'.^.iAii'/, \vlio

wrote llir dlluini to Kudu!'* iliw'Mii, which is ul-.o I'oiincl

hrir on Col. I (ii)'
1

H|., mill mint, her to I luil ol .V/ii/ii'l (

\,, 1,0; ,
i I i 177 ami 178 in-,' Irll lilimk.

Sonir poolry mill pio r
|

.....
.
without hcudillgc,

on I'ol. i
',

n
1

IIS. Mif.it Mlfnli'lll (...JUJI J..A tin- \vrll Known

pr,.-,o-liviil.iHii
of Mulla Tiii/liril (ueo iihoxr. No i (Hfi

l\ y on i,. I i si
1

'.
l, (

.K iiiniuK': Til ulj^ ^U JLj,

Nn. "Sill'. II' nil ;
wnllrn In iiiioiv iliN.i.nl linnl-, in in. In

N, ,,1, lii. MII.I :.!ni,:i .i..i. |i;iiil\ 111 ilmKinml linen j Kino, 6j In.

;
in.

1772

\ n up lioiil. i.f ioii"li :illilllll of I', i |j in
i'

\villiuul. nii.v vnlur ;
n Irw |u

o .r nprriuinr

lip M itll till' VlTHI'tl.

NIL In'il.M'. '"i ; i-ni-rli-ii.lv Hi.Hi'ii in N Mtii II
|^ ; i*i', In.

In .
"i

II. Si I ISM IN I'lKISli; \Nh \ I I'

1773

KM Jil Mlinnhiul.

Tlir oldl i Wtl "i itloal "i I- on tin- II ...... rt.irMi iiinl

|ifiirlirnl
(lorlriurM of Suli: in in I 'IT nan, u il Ii ;i -M il

mi. mill of hiitorioftl tnd liiii!'i.i|ilin
M! mhtcrlal, tyUd

'_*-*.V '"' "'||1 ' 'I lull, i lillr, y>*>^ i-J .^

^j^i
'

I
1

'

1

-!'!"
1 "' 1 '".! ol ihr vrilnl (or liiildrn)

II ...... I, n in, n ol' hi'Mil, (i.r. lor Siirin),' mill roni|io ol

\ I,,, ;,lli,, .MI 'All liin 'I'lhni.oi Inn 'All (ill Ihr

\ HIM, i, I',, nil, nm, iiinl I'rilin ropirH, hill A 111 'A Ii
I

ill

I,',,,,
IflOpy,

\l,l' Mil ill .hill. 'Ill III lln.HMII|lhr irllllill^,

,1 M.injnri. in Ihr N'irniiii r,,|.\,
in n inrrc ronii|.lion ol

III. l.i I wolili. ...... I i. urn
l.llll|'lv

rnllril II I ( i I IM/.IIM.\V I

(lino* .hi I l.i I ...... I llnjwir n i r Kllhlirlm ol' ( I liii/.lin). who

in I he hrinliui^ nl' Ihr Virniui ro|,y in il(iHi K nnlril in n

. ..n i m 1

1

1, n .n >. "I I hr lii 1 1 ii HIM Snhr ; ',lui 1 1. 1 1 iiinl
i

mi I Aim

Sn'lil Inn Mm Mll.h.or (iiinl \ . II .

.( ,|O, .(t.ll
ol' SIlM.'llAll=

\ n. io.|i), .liuiuary u), lnl:.l in t hu i^Jlj^l iJLy
( rr Ihr lollowilir; i>,.|.,

L.i I :

i

1 '

: 'i
|. )

hr i: rnllril Aim
!

, own Inolliri \,i miliii^ to !h"
LJ^^l (j*^>j

(NIMI
Kirn iii. p. i)7.,'i.

I" (lit d A.I I ," "i |i. |
I v i.

io6.| or 1073, HIT Ihr Snliniil iilmiliyll, No. ji>H,m>l..]04

in IhiMCut.); aci'onliiiKt.o A/.i'iil'H
,.J^Xl< AjjU nJ^JI^JU

(nro N... (M.-, t'ol.
.(

in thin Cut.), A'; II. .|l':i (A. I..

IO7,l) I
l)Ht. HH I ; II II I Hi: I

1

1 HIM nl. Ihr 1 1 II I i -ill 111 .
i I' 'i i

..... I In- ...... uhnl l.iln :.llll, Mllirr Sllllildl /Mm .ill - .....

Kii.h.nii. ho i, iiirnlh, ..... I l,y Ihr .oilhor union;' Mm ,

who li:id piiKseil IIWMV hrfore llir roiiipo-.il ion ol Ihi'

wol I,, ill, ,1 in ihr \, I t trm (I, ,
01 ihr month li.iln'

nl ilJiMi'. Nee Sjil'iiiiit iiliinln.r No -i,,, ^,-ol 104 ill Illix

( >lher eopicnof tint sj^il _* " ^ HIT tlrx, i i' - .1

in Kirn i p ;|i; (). KKlKi'l iii.
|i. 4.(0 M|. ;

1'ioillrnin

( 'lit., No. I .' (., .
\\ . I'clli.rh. llrlllll t '.nl , p JH? ;

I'rrnn MSS., p. .'ijl ; HOO A!NO II Khnll'n \

p. J if,, No. 1 0,7,1,5, iiinl Noii. n|. MI
|, ;(.

Oilier works ot the '.111111' millioi. nn nlnm, ,1 i m -i, I, U|M II \

in t hr plr: rill I innK
.
me I ho ^jjl .l^JU , (III'

SJ^.llJt^af'
.

Illld
jjLivnJI J-il yj^-frlJ' ('lll|). ItONi'll, lor rll ) ,

ln< ill',,

wrote ii ilnt.in WronliiiK '" '"'' "" " Inli'lueiil in

the pirl.n-r. he coinpiiNcd tin work in mi t\, < I

i|", lion-, n.hli, , ,1 to him li\ .Mm Sa'iil ill Hiljw o '

U
,yj !, aUjJ ^ luTU'j

uul i/jJi j

\pl till

*jl
-

t '" lol
; '. 1 i it Inir I. Ill .........

|
. Ihr nlllllol

the tiiir oi htawor) i ho ..-i A 1 A $ ~x

V^U Ij J j

*j*

II r .tin n In I, lll.r nil I hr to I lo u i

ll^( riipim, into l.n I v

Ii lli ,

( v\ hrlrn . Ihr \ I, llll.l Illlll lloillrl .......
I

........ I .111

:l\ly I .....
, fttllOng Whioll lire iillnlril Nrtrinl In i

Ihr rlrvni l\n hi iiolirnl in Iliii I'olliiuor; l.il.lr ol

i oni, MI i, vi/. :

1. JL*JI UwWJI (jt) V 1 '
|

..... "' ?"

^." I'" 1 ' "''

8.

I

.Ij^ll y^J (^) Vl>. ..... "I

B. wJJ-JJIjyUJI ,y j^iiLkl ^ vM. <"' ''"'
.',"

ii.

7.

H. o^JI J-l ^ ,^4^1^ ,> vl'- ....... "

-I7
1
'.

!. il-ll (or v^*"1

) J-*l ^ii i^ v^. l"'l ''.

on fi.l. f,,'

10. ^WlH ^ j^i'l^i ,> vU, "" f"'. :.'

1 1

^^jMliM^ ^ r4Ayi/i ^ vl' .
'"' f"l. o.

ia. ^Ui u- r -^V i ui'v-M.""
i'"i- 1 1. 1".

la. u ttoii C'Ui JW^i y
,
"I. I'ol.

M.
r4-t-li^ (or ,1) j ^t J^J ,y M L.

(61 .'A Al I III' I'inl ol linn luili Mr " MI, I .....

'hlh.rnl K.r.hlM (vW^ ULA^I INt-, -S)l i^JL. ^
mi I'ol, |HH; mid, Ju^^lJI ^1,

""I I'ol. lOf,
1 '

; |nl

#\+t!)\ u ,
<m lol. joi''; 4tli, ,L4^I ^,4,

on fol. 204".

i

'

, jLcu Uj ti.pJI ,y v^i " I"'- 8 7
11

' fill'

,
on liil.
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16. LJJ jjuto l
j ills*' v.jb, on fol. 2i4b. 6th

Kashf, 5j5pl ^y,
on fol. 22 ib.

17. U^11

j .j^ll vU. on fol. 223^. yth Kashf,

J-JDl
^J,

on fol. 225b , last line.

18. w. jU:,> U j cjAI i_>b, on fol. 229*. 8th Kashf,

^y,
on fol. 230

b

19. ijjiU5- 1 Mb, on fol. 2 33
b

9th Kashf, i^sJI ^
Up.bT -., on fol. 236

a
.

20. LU (jLt^j L.
j

JL-s3^'
^y ujb, on fol. 238

a
.

21. i-.-s^' ^ *4J.bT i_Aj, on fol. 240
a

.

22. JL.U5I! ,y i^s^11

V^Tjy i_>b, on fol. 243".

23.
^JLlJI ^y ^bT ,y ejb, on fol. 2 4 5

b

24. Jftll ^ p+jbT ,y vjb, on fol. 247*.

25. ,^1 ^ ^.bT ^y vU, on fol. 248 b.

26.
_/

-Lil
_}^*-lN ;y (^4-^ ^ vU, on fol. 249^.

27.
uyjjClJI j J.5&JI jy (^J.bT^y vJj, on fol. 252

a
.

28. isJ1
_, JJ| yj ^bT ^ Mb , on fol. 2 54b.

29.
jo^aUl j ,ef)J^' (_/ **J.bl jy i_>b, on fol. 2^6b .

30. loth Kashf, U^U.. jjUa-j ^^UJI ^Lo .y.on
fol. 261"; nth Kashf, pUUl ^j,

on fol. 277^.

31. w (jl*-^ L.
j pUJUl ^ i_;b,on fol. 278

b
.

32.
^j-DI pU ^y ujb, on fol. 282b .

33. ^jliill _, uyl^ill pU~ ^ vb, on fol. 28 3
b

34. cUDl ^^ ^ i_A>,on fol. 285*.

35. cU-IJI ^ *4*5Lil ^y Mb, on fol. 287b .

36.
pU-lJI

iiL.ia.
,y .^j-ol^. ^y L_>b, on fol. 288b .

37. i-^-* j J^_.ljJI ^ Jj^yJI j J^-^JI ,y vU> on

fol. 292*
1

.

38. s_> j; 1 .:j L
j (joJ^JI jy v_jb ,

on fol. 294^.

39.
jj^il ^ ujb, on fol. 295*.

40. Is missing here in consequence of a small lacuna
after fol. 295 (extending to two pages, from fol. 279b ,

1. 1 1, to fol. 28ob
,
1. 7 in the following copy), and may be

supplied from the other copies : cUJUl LjbT .y i_A->

Some leaves are slightly injured. Occasionally various

readings, notes, and additions on the margin. An
index on ff. 297

b and 298". Copied by Junaid of
Sirhind and finished the 2ist of Shawwal, A. H. 1019
(A. D. 1611, Jan. 6).

No. 930, ff. 298, 11. 19; Nasta'lik
; a picture, representing

probably the author's portrait, at the top of the MS.
; size, 74 in.

by 4J in.

1774
Another copy of the same.

This copy is badly injured on the first page, one
half of which is torn away, and slightly damaged
on some others. Ff. 2 and 3 do not belong to this

work, the continuation of fol. i b being on fol. 4".
Ff. 256-265 are misplaced, the right order of the

leaves is this: 256,264,258-263,257,265. Beginning
the same as in the preceding copy.

The babs are found here :

1. on fol. 9
a

;
2. on fol. I4

b
; 3. on fol. 21*

;
4. on

fol. 29*; 5. on fol. 37*; 6. on fol. 39^; 7. on fol. 44*;
8. on fol. 48a ; 9. on fol. 54^; 10. on fol. 56*; 11. on
fol. 59

b
; 12. on fol. io8b ; 13. on fol. n^; 14. on

fol. n6b
; the first four Kashfs appear here on if. 178",

185", i9o
b

, and I93
b

;
15. on fol. i95

b
; 5th Kashf,

on fol. I99
b

;
16. on fol. 2O3

b
;
6th Kashf, on fol. 2098;

17. on fol. 2iob
; 7th Kashf, on fol. 213; 18. on fol.

2i6a
;
8th Kashf, on fol. 2i7

b
; 19. on fol. 220"; gth

Kashf, on fol. 222b
;
20. on fol. 224b

;
21. on fol. 226b

;

22. on fol. 229
a

;
23. on fol. 2311; 24. on fol. 232;

25. on fol. 234a ; 26. on fol. 235*; 27. on fol. 237
b

;

28. on fol. 239
b

; 29. on fol. 242 a
;
30. loth Kashf,

on
fgl. 246b ;

nth Kashf, on fol. 26i b
; 31. on fol.

263"; 32. on fol. 266b
; 33. on fol. 267!); 34. on fol.

269
b

; 35. on fol. 272*; 36. on fol. 272
b

; 37. on
fol. 276b ;

38. on fol. 278
b

; 39. on fol. 279"; 40. on
fol. 25<3

a
.

This work concludes on fol. 28i b
,
and is followed by

two short treatises on the same mystical doctrine, the

first of which is complete, fills ff. 283b-289b, and is

entitled s^Jlj^.l OL^, composed by Ya'kub bin 'Uthman
bin Mahmud bin Mahnmd alghaznawi (later L5='/^

and

t^jj-Ul),
who very often refers to 'All bin 'Uthman's

Kashf-almahjub and tells us that he was Abu Sa'id bin

Abu-alkhair's brother and very often in the majlis of

Sultan Mahmud. This treatise begins : LjjJI <ul

~
'"

-L^SIl _,
'L^ill j (sic !) JJpl b ^Jll ^ y

The same Ya'kub bin 'Uthman alghaznawi (later

jys-.il)
is noticed as author of a tabulated list of

renowned Shaikhs (J^JI ^jLi-U *U I)
in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 4, No. 8.
'

The second treatise is anonymous and incomplete,

beginning: s-^i. ^t, (J~^ &ii*S u-^J *i
jl

^.^ juo

Jl ^,ljj
S--. Ju-a-u

V^Jj iJJ^."*-* (J)^
3
- CJ^a-* tjfj JjljJ .

It fills ff. 29<D
b

295b
, continues on fol. 3 and then on

fol. 2, where it breaks off with the words : ic^-b (jlk-

. . . . u^ (S\- The first treatise is dated the 24th of

Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1095, that is the twenty-seventh

year of 'Alamgir's reign (=A. D. 1684, May 9).

No. 1274, ff. 295, 11. 17 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik
; size,

io| in. by 6| in.

1775
The same.

This copy is not dated
;

it is a little worm-eaten and

slightly injured on fol. I96
a

. There is a lacuna after

fol. 218, corresponding to No. 930 (1773 in this Cat.),
fol. 206, 1. 13, to fol. 2i4b , 1. 12. A great number of

headings are left out.

Bab 1. on fol. 8a
; 2. on fol. ii a

;
3. on fol. i9

a
;

4. on fol. 3O
a

;
5. on fol. 4i

a
;

6. on fol. 43
b

;
7. on

fol. 5oa ; 8. on fol. 55
a

, last line
;

9. on fol. 63
b

; 10. on
fol. 65b ; 11. on fol. 7o

b
; 12. on fol. 132", last line;

13.011 fol. 138*; 14. on fol. 140''; Kashf i, on fol. 2O2b ;
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Kaslif 2, on fol. 208* ;
Kashf 3, on fol. 2i4a ;

Kashf 4,

on fol. 217 ;
15. on fol. 207* (Kashf 5 missing in con-

sequence of the lacuna); 16. on fol. 219*; Kashf 6, on

fol. 224b ; 17. on fol. 226a
;
Kashf 7, on fol. 228b

;

18. on fol. 231*; Kashf 8, on fol. 232
b

;
19. on fol.

235" ; Kashf 9, on fol. 237
b

;
20. on fol. 239b ;

21. on

fol. 241*; 22. on fol. 243b ;
23. on fol. 245b ;

24. on

fol. 247
a

;
25. on fol. 248b ;

26. on fol. 249
a

; 27. on

fol. 25i
b

;
28. on fol. 254*; 29. on fol. 256" ; 30. Kashf

10, on fol. 261"; Kashf ir, on fol. 282"; 31. on fol.

283
a

; 32. on fol. 288"; 33. on fol. 290"; 34. on

fol. 293"; 35. on fol. 296
b

; 36. on fol. 297b ; 37. on

fol. 302
b

; 38. on fol. 305" ; 39. on fol. 306" ;
40. on

fol. 30 7
a

.

No. 714, ff. 308, 11. 14 ; unequally written in Nasta'llk ;

size, 8 in. by -i ]
in.

1776
The same.

This copy is slightly defective at the end, and has,

moreover, a lacuna after fol. 94, comprising two pages
and corresponding to No. 1274 (1774 in this Cat.),

fol. 138", last line, to fol. I39
b

,
last line but two.

No date. The proper order of ff. 94-97 is : 94, 96, 95,

and 97 ;
of ff. 182-189 : 182, 184, 189, 185, 186, 187,

1 88, and 183. Ff. 138 and 139 are turned upside
down. The text is effaced and injured in many places.

Beginning : ~3I v5jL ^ly. sJilj^l
^JuiS ....

corresponding to the fourth word of line 3, on fol. i b,

in No. 1274.

Bab 1. on fol. 6a ; 2. on fol. 8b ; 3. on fol. I3
b

;

4. on fol. i9
b

; 5. on fol. 25
a

; 6. on fol. 26b ;
7. on

fol. 30
a

;
8. on fol. 32

b
; 9. on fol. 36

b
; 10. on fol.

38a ;
11. onfol. 40b ;

12. on fol. 73
b

;
13. on fol. 77

b
;

14. on fol. 79*; Kashf i, on fol. I2i b
; Kashf 2, on

fol. I26b ; Kashf 3, on fol. 130; Kashf 4, on fol. I32
a

;

15. on fol. I33
b

;
Kashf 5, on fol. 1360; 16. on fol.

I39
a

;
Kashf 6, on fol. I43

a
; 17. on fol. I44a ;

Kashf 7, on fol. i45
b

;
18. on fol. I47

b
;
Kashf 8, on

fol. I48b ; 19. on fol. iso
b

;
Kashf 9, on fol. I52

a
;

20. onfol. I53b ;
21. onfol. I55

a
;

22. onfol. I56
b

;

23. onfol. 158"; 24. on fol. I59
b

; 25. on fol. i6ob ;

26. on fol. i6ia ;
27. on fol. i62b ; 28. on fol. i64a ;

29. on fol. i6s
b

;
30. Kashf 10, on fol. i68a ; Kashf n,

on fol. I78
b

;
31. on fol. i79

a
; 32. on fol. i8i a

;

33. on fol. i82 a
; 34. on fol. i84b ;

35. on fol. 185";
36. on fol. i8s

b
; 37. on fol. i88a

; 38. on fol. 183" ;

39. on fol. i83
b

. In the beginning of this bab, on

fol. i83
b

,
the copy breaks off; the last words, occurring

here, correspond to fol. 279
b

,
1. 10, in No. 1274.

A few marginal additions on the first three pages.

No. 2941, ff. 189, 11. 19 ; good old Nasta'llk ; small illuminated

frontispiece; worm-eaten
; size, lojin. by 6jin.

1777
The same.

A very incomplete copy of the same, which breaks

off already in the 8th Kashf (i8th bab); its last

words correspond to fol. 232
b

, 1. 2, in No. 930 (1773
in this Cat.). Beginning as usual. Only the first

eleven bans are marked by proper headings, on ff. 5'',

9
a

, I4
a

, I9
b

, 25
a

, 26b
, 29

b
, 32

b
, 36

b
, 37

b
, and 4Ob

respectively ;
all the other headings are missing.

No. 869, ff. 154, 11. 21 ; written by two different hands, partly
in Nasta'llk, partly iu Shikastu

; size, loj in. by 6 in.

1778

Ants-almuridin u shams-almajalis

The story of Yusuf and Zalikha in Persian prose,
told by the Shaikh-alislam Khwajah Abu Isma'il

A. D. 1088, July 2),
for the benefit of his friends and

disciples, in order to give them sound moral lessons

and higher mystical instruction. The book is divided

into fourteen Majlis, and interwoven with many verses

of the Kuran, traditions, and sayings of other renowned
Shaikhs.

Beginning :

Comp. on the author Safinat-alauliya, No. 300 (col.

304 iu this Cat.). Other works by the same renowned

Sufi are the ii>U>.U-. or
jJLu, ,

and the e*j.f.' or .xjj

\ii
s_.\ji,

see the two following copies; the ^*
^pjJULJl, originally written in Arabic (see G. Fliigel iii.

p. 321 sq. ; O. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 165, where two
Arabic commentaries on the same are described ;

H. Khalfa vi. p. 129; a Persian translation, entitled

JjU- ,*-oU>., will be noticed further down in this

Cat.); the ^T^^.^ii (see. on this and the preceding

work Haft Iklim, No. 619, col. 423 in this Cat.); the

_.li ^\ (see G. Fliigel iii. p. 412, No. i, and W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 33, No. 2); the

(see Kieu ii. p. -738
b
) ;

the i*\J \^. or

(ib.
ii. p. 774b) ;

the
\j^\

ii^5
,
also styled

jif ..... \ j j :\ j os-s^ ,i
12)^111, containing forty sec-

tions, each with four good advices (see G. Fliigel i. p. 609,
and iii. p. 412 ; H. Khalfa ii. p. 243, No. 2690, and

compare with them Bodleian Cat., col. 765) ;
another

set of JLaJ or 'good advices' (Bodleian Cat., col. 764,

and No. 1767, ii in this Cat.); a treatise on mystical

questions, addressed by the heart
(Jj) to the soul (j^^),

see G. Fliigel iii. p. 412, No. 2, etc. Ansari also edited

an enlarged version of the SJjjjJl uyla-J> , or, as Safinat-

alauliya, No. 284 (col. 303 in this Cat.), calls it, eyU-i
.

;\ ,j. ^
, by Shaikh Abu 'Abd-alrahina.ii (according to

others merely 'Abd-alrahnian) Muhammad bin Husain

bin Muhammad bin Musa Sullaml al-NSshapuri, who
died A.H. 412, in the month of Sha'ban (A. D. 1021,

Nov.-Dec. ; see also Kieu i. p. 349% and H. Khalfa vi.

p. 129), a work, on which Jatni's ^j-JiH i^jLx* (see

Nos. 1357, 8, and 1359-1367 above) are chiefly based.

For further works of Ansari, see the preface to the

edition of his lyrical poems, by Shukovski, St.

Petersburg, 1895.
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The present story of Yusuf and Zalikha is dated the

25th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1013 (A. D. 1605, May 14),

at Burhanpur, by Mahmud bin Muhammad of Lucknow.

No. 1458, ff. 173, 11. 15-23; Nanta'lik, by many different

hands ; worm-eaten ; size, 9| in. by 5$ in.

1779

Munajat-i-'Abdallah Ansari
(u^Lojl

<u)1 X.-C ci>UAjL.).

Pious invocations to God and exhortations to Sufis,

by the same 'Abdallah Ansari, in prose mixed with

verses, and beginning :

It is commonly styled e,La_il ill A^
see Rieu i. p. 35

a
; G. Fliigel iii. p. 497 ;

Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 254 ; different from the

present ejLa-LL seems to be a tract of the same title,

noticed in W. Pertsch, No. 9, 15; Berlin Cat., p. 3,

No. 4; and Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 349;

comp. also H. Khall'a vi. p. 129; and Notices et

Extraits, xii. p. 352. A Turkish paraphrase of, and

commentary on a similar work of Ansari
('
advice to

Dervishes') by Nauras, completed A. H. 1172 (A. D.

!758, 1759), is described in G. Fliigel iii. p. 486.
The present copy of the Munajat is dated the gfh of

Muhavram, A. H. 1161 (A. D. 1748, Jan. 10), by Muham-
mad Marftli, the son of Haji 'Abd-alhadi. College of

Fort William, 1825.

No. 2339, ff. :o, 11. 17; small, but distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

1780

Pand-i-Khwajah Nizam ( JJoJ ^-\^- Aij).

Another treatise by 'Abdallah Ansari, usually styled

cxs^*^, and containing short admonitions and practical
advices on ethical mutters, given to the great Wazir

Khwajah Nizam-almulk of Tus(see Haft Iklim, No. 690,
col. 428 in this Cat.), and beginning:

jJI
"" The same treatise, but with a slightly different

beginning, is noticed in G. Fliigel iii. pp. 445, 493,
and 505 ;

the title given to it in the last of the three

Vienna copies is i^Lj A ; > or !_.Li e> *-"'.

Dated the nth of Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 1049 (A. D.

1639, Aug. 11).

No. 1330, ff. 1-9, 11. 6 ; very large Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by
5 Jin.

1781

Kimiya-i-Sa'adat (ii>A <j\. . . .
).

The famous ethico-mystical work on the religious
and moral duties of a true believer, by the great Shaikh

Zain-aldin Abu Hamid Muhammad bin Muhammad al-

Ghazali of Tils, with the epithet of Hujjat-alislam, who
was born A. H. 450 (A. D. 1058), and died the i4th of

Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 505 (A. D. mi, Dec. 18) ; comp.
on the author and his various works, Safinat-alauliya,

No. 303 (col. 305 in this Cat.) ; Haft Iklim, No. 686

(ib., col. 428); Schefer, Chrestomathie Persane, ii.

p. 212 sq.; and especially R. Gosche, Ghazzalis Leben
und Werke, in '

Abhandlungen der Berliner Akademie,'

1858, p. 239 sq. ;
see also Schmolders, Essai sur les

ecoles philosophiques chez les Arabes
; Munk, Melanges

de philosophic, p. 336, etc. Other copies of the samu
work are described in Rieu i. p. 37 ;

Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1429 and 1430 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 288
and 289 ;

J. Aumer, pp. 61 and 62
;
A. F. Mehren,

p. 5 ; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 256 ; Fleischer,
Cat. Dresd., Nos. 4 and 255 ; see also H. Khalfa v.

p. 285, No. 10,998. It has been printed in Calcutta,
without a date, and lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1 279
and 1282, and in Bombay, 1883. A Turkish transla-

tion of the same appeared in Constantinople, A. H. 1 260,
and was rendered into English under the title of
'

Alchemy of happiness, by Mohammed al-Ghazzali, the

Mohammedan Philosopher,' by H. A. Homes, Albany,
N.Y., 1873. The Kimiya-i-Sa'adat is a popular abridge-
ment of the author's own Arabic work on a larger scale,

the ^Ul ..jlc *L^a.l (printed in Cairo, A. H. 1 2 78 ;
in

Lucknow, A.H. 1281
;
in Bulaq, A. H. 1306; comp. H.

Khalfa i. p. 180 sq. ; Hitzigin Z.D. M. G. vii. pp. 172-
186; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 166; Arabic Cat. of the Brit.

Mus., p. 386; G. Fliigel iii. p. 91 sq.).

The work is divided into a preface and four books

( Cj5.') )
each of which comprises ten chapters (J-J). The

preface itself is subdivided into four chapters

Beginning of the preface, on fol. ib; u-L

'Unwau I, on self-knowledge (^i^* ^^iiAjLi jAil),
on fol. 3

b
.

'Unwan II, on the knowledge of God (ill ^ii.U.i ,AJl),

on fol. i5
a

.

'Unwan III, on the knowledge of the present world

(Loj oJfX-o jj),
on fol. 23

a
.

'Unwan IV, on the knowledge of the future world

(^>f=-\ oJjt* ,j),
on fol. 26".

Rukn I (here called, as in the larger Arabic work,

Jjl AJj),
n religious worship (uyjL^ jAil), on fol.

;

beginning :

j
C- rules for intercourse

the cutting off of

Rukn II (again called

with one's fellow-men (i^

Rukn III (again

obstacles in the road of faith

usually called, as in the Arabic original, eylSlLj-., per-

nicious influences from which the soul must be freed),

on fol. 179*.

Rukn IV (here called correctly fj^a. c>S^),on qualities

that lead to salvation (i^jL.^* ^Ail),
on fol. 299*.

Many marginal glosses and annotations. Dated by
Shams-aldin bin Hasan aljilani, the first of Rabi'-

althaui, A.H. 905 (A. D. 1499, -^ov - &)

No. 424, ff. 441, 11. 25 ; slight illuminations at the beginning,
and at the head of the first three rukns

;
clear Naskhi in the

greater part of the MS. ; size, 10 in. by 6 in.
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1782

Another copy of the same.

Another good copy, with many various readings,

glosses, and annotations on the margin, dated the

23rdof Jumada-alakhar, A.H. IOZO(A.D. 1611, Sept. 2),

by Muhammad Yusuf bin Mir Ya'kub of Kashmir.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
'Unwan I, on fol. 4"; II, on fol. 17"; III, on fol. 26b

;

IV, on fol. 3ol>.

Eukn I, on fol. 46^; II, on fol. ioob ; III, on fol.

2o6b
; IV, on fol. 33i

b
.

No. 1414, ff. 479, 11. 19 ; clear and distinct Nanta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece; size, loj iu. by 6j in.

1783
The same.

'Uuwan I, on fol. 2 b
; II, on fol. 9

a
, last line

; III,

on fol. I4
a

; IV, on fol. 16*.

Eukn I (here headed ualjLc^ instead of eyiL-e ^j),

on fol. 24"; II (here headed ^i 5^ ui>!)L.Lx-
^j),

on

fol. 53
a

;
III (^.j t\j

i^L-ic uj/^Lo j),
on fol.

107"; IV, on fol. 1 66".

No date
;
but among the many entries on the fly-

leaves there is found one from A.H. 1081 (A. D. 1670,

1671). College of Fort William, 1832.

No. 2013, ff. 233, 11. 32; splendid Naskhi; size, izf in.

by 6| in.

Jl

The same.

Beginning :

1784
..

^V ; ..<

'Unwan I, on fol. 4
a

; II, on fol. 1 8a (j^. ^
- =J : .y) ;

III, on fol. 28a (no heading) ; IV, on fol. 32".

Rukn I, on fol. 47'' ; II, on fol. 99
b

; III, on fol. 199;
IV, on fol. 3 1 9

b
. Beginning of the first Rukn here :

J
^
Dated the 24th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1086 (A. D.

1675, Aug. 16). College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2121, ff. 452, 11. 23 ; Nasta'ltk ; illuminated frontispieces
on ff. i

b
, 99

b
, ;99

b
,
and 3i9

b
; size, I2| in. by 6| in.

1785
The same.

Beginning :
jj

Jl (jUi^j i3/! j jj^b
'Unwan I, on fol. 3" ; II, on fol. I2 b

; III, on fol. i8
;

IV, on fol. 20b .

Eukn I
(eyUU-c^j),

on fol. 29
b

;
II

(i^>iL.ljt^),
on

fol. 64b ;
III

( ^j i\j
eyLic

(jJj^j jJol),
on fol. I24b ;

IV (W^* j-
5

)>
on ^1- J 96a. Marginal notes and

additions on the first six leaves.

Dated the 27th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1087 (A. D.

1676, Aug. 7), by Mulla Muhammad 'Ali, who wrote it

for his three sons, Hasan 'Ali, Rajab 'Ali, and 'Abd-al'ali.

No. 2856, ff. 276, 11. 21
; irregular NaskhS; size, 13^ in. by

7 Jin.
IND. OFF.

1786
The same.

'Unwan I, on fol. 4
a

; II, on fol. 1 7
b

; III, on fol. 27";

IV, on fol. 30b .

Rukn I, on fol. 45
b

; II, on fol. ioob ; III, on fol.

I95
b

; IV, on fol. 293
b

. Title of the third rukn :

Dated by Ibn Shah Ismail (Tishti, the loth of Safar,

A. H. 1096 (A. D. 1685, Jan. 16).

No. 1'277, ff. 395, 11. 21
;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik

;
illu-

minated frontispiece at the beginning of the preface and of each

rukn ; size, 1 1 in. by 6| in.

1787
The same.

*

'Unwau I, on fol. 5
a in No. 3149 ; II, on fol. 24*;

III, on fol. 37
a

; IV, on fol. 42
b

.

Rukn I, on fol. 69b ; II, on fol. 147 ; III, on fol. i
b

in No. 3150; IV, on fol. i68b .

The first volume and the greater part of the second

are written by Muhammad Salih
;
the first rukn, the

last twenty-five leaves of which are supplied by another

hand, is dated at Banaras, A.H. n73(A.D. 1759, 1760).

No. 8149, ff. 295 ; No. 3150, ff. 363, 11. 15 ; clear Nasta'llk;
ff. 43-68 in the first volume, and ff. 288-363 in the second, are

added by two different hands; splendid binding in green and gold;

size, 9j in. by 5^ in.

1788
The same.

'Unwan I, on fol. 3
b

; II, on fol. 14"; III, on fol. 2 i a
;

IV, on fol. 23
b

.

Rukn I, on fol. s6
b

; II, on fol. 78
b

; III, on fol. 1 8ob ;

IV, on fol. 293
b

.

No date.

No. 547, ff. 407, 11. 25-27 ; written for the greater part in

Nasta'lik; size, 8 iu. by 4$ in.

1789
The same.

'Uuwan I, on fol. 4" ; II, on fol. 13* ; III, on fol. 2Oa ;

IV, on fol. 22 b.

Rukn I, on fol. 32
b
margin ; II, on fol. 73

b
; III, on

fol. i6s
b

; IV, on fol. 272
b

.

No date.

No. 1081, ff. 392, 11. 20-21; a margin-column besides on
several pages ;

small Nasta'ltk; little injuries here and there;
the first two pages and the second, third, and fourth rukn richly
illuminated ; size, 7 j in. by 4} in.

1790
A defective copy of the same.

'Unwan I, on fol. 4
b

; II, on fol. 2 2 a
; III, not marked ;

IV, on fol. 39
b

.

Rukn I, on fol. 67*; II, on fol. I3i
a

; III, on fol.

27ob . This rukn is quite incomplete, containing only
the first three J-1 ;

another portion of the same third

rukn, comprising a part of the sixth J-ol, and the whole

of the seventh and eighth, is found on ff. 492-572.
Ruku IV, on fol. 3i5

b
, breaking off in the tenth

3B
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on fol. 49<D
a

. It is very strange, that in spite of these

lacunas all the catch-words agree wonderfully. The

copy is besides a little worm-eaten.

No. 1913, ff. 572, 11. 17 ; clear Nasta'lik ; size, gj in. by 6f in.

1791

Extracts from the preface of the Kimiya-i-Sa'adat,
made by Khwajah Afdal-aldin Kashi (who died A. H.

707=: A. D. 1307, 1308, see further below, No. 1812).

Beginning : ojLx-x ij\ . .S
jl .yiu

U o I ij,>

'Urnvan I, on fol. 287"; II, on fol. 290"*; III, on

fol. 291^; IV, on fol. 2g2
a
margin-column.

Dated the nth of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1180 (A. D.

1766, Aug. 17), by Abu Talib alhusaini. On fol. 293'',

an additional saying of Afdal Kashi, on the three

necessary duties of Sufis.

No. 1234, ff. a87"-293, 11. 14, and another column on the

margin, 11. 26 ; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta ; size, 8 in. by 4$ in.

1792

Eisala-i-Ghazali ( J\ji. JJL-,).

The mystical treatise, contained in this copy, is, as

a comparison with "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 42,

No. 30, shows (see also Kbdiger in Z. D. M. G. xvi. p.

221), a Persian paraphrase of the same Muhammad al-

Ghazali's famous treatise, jJJl L^J! (edited and trans-

lated by Hammer-Purgstall, Vienna, 1838 ; comp. also

G. Fliigel iii. p. 274, where two Arabic commentaries

on the same, by Hasan bin 'Abdallah, composed A. H.

756= A. D. 1355, and by KhadiiuJ respectively, are

noticed), but slightly differing in wording from the

Berlin copy which bears the heading, ..Ul L_a.,)Laj Lo^U.

eJj-L-
JLc ,o

(J)r*
> *"*

('
the quintessence of Ghazali's

compositions on the science of the mystic road').

Beginning :

jl ^j &5bj joo 121 ..... <u)

"Among the numerous Arabic works of Ghazali, the

more prominent (apiirt from the
jJ^JI LJI and the

are: ..^c ^as\\

(edited and translated by A. Schmolders in

Essai sur les ecoles philosophiques chez les Arabes et

notamment sur la doctrine d'Algazzali,' Paris, 1859) ;

ii,i.UJl sJjJl
tr)b5'(edited and translated by L. Gautier,

Geneva, 1878); ^jo.UJI ,rU-^ (see a Persian transla-

tion of it further down in this Cat., and a Turkish one by

Nihani in G. Fliigel iii. p. 463) ; iA^iLaJI ojl-^j (with
the criticism of Khwajazada, who died A. H. 893=
A. D. 1488, noticed in G. Fliigel ii. p. 597, and H. Khalfa

ii. p. 466, No. 3764) ; ill U 1

^-i, ^ ^yi-iH
Ju-^iil

; ... .U (G. Fliigel iii. p. 326, and H. Khalfa vi. p. 90,

No. 12,790); k-^-jJl (H. Khalfa vi. p. 437);^*^
^jti\ (H. Khalfa ii. p. 646) ; J^-1

(Schefer, Chresto-

mathe Persane, ii. loc. cit. above) ; JjjUJ

(quoted in Safinat-alauliya, No. 303);

(quoted in the Nafahat-aluns) ; a commentary on the

1 2th Surah
(i i~jj ij/j),

see O. Loth, Arabic Cat.,

p. 24 ; j-Lj^iill
and ijljw^Jl *J!A-> (mentioned by

Gautier); Arabic letters etc. Among the Persian

works of Ghazali are especially noteworthy (besides the

,
with an Arabic translation, noticed in

G. Fliigel iii. p. 272 ;
J. Aumer, p. 268; 0. Loth,

Arabic Cat., p. 168; H. Khalfa ii. p. 177, and vi.

p. 352, etc.; o-*a.
J\jj\ (Bodleian Cat., No. 1246,

and Rieu ii. p. 830^, No. xx); a Persian letter, addressed

to Mu'ayyid-almulkjthe son of the great Nizam-almulk

(Schefer, Chrestomathie Persane, ii. p. r . i); and several

works, some of which are of doubtful authenticity, viz.

^ t^jj (G- Flugel iii. p. 449);

^> b., p. 45); >)Ui-^J-^'(ib., p. 450;

AJ^J i.jL.^'and^^^l^sr
3
.

(ja
^a.t (ib., p. 454).

The present copy is dated the nth of Safar, A. H.

1083 (A. D. 1672, June 8), by 'Abd-alrahman, the son

of 'Abd-alkadir 'abbasi.

No. 1214, ff. J-1 7
b
, 11. 1 7 ;

Nasta'ltk
; size, 7J in. by 4} in.

1793

Tamhidat-i-'Ain-alkudat (cyLiill ^.^c c^>U . 4 ..').

A work on the Sufic doctrine, compiled by Abu-

alfiida'il (according to Rieu i. p. 41 i b
, Abu-alma'ali)

'Abdallah bin Muhammad al-Miyanaji, with the honor-

ary epithet of'Ain-alkudat ofHamadan, who was a pupil
of Shaikh Ahmad Ghazali (the brother of Muhammad
Ghazali, died A. H. 5i7=A. D. 1123, 1124), and put to

death, A.H. 533 (A.D. 1138, 1139), by order of Sultan

Saiijar'svizier,Kiwain-aldin Abu-alkasim Darguzini, see

Safinat-alauliya(No.3O7, col.305 in this Cat.); Haft Iklim,
No. 1017 (ib., col. 452); Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 1523

(Bodleian Cat., col. 350). H. Khalfa iii. pp. 459 and

536, places his death in A.H. 525 (A. D. 1131); comp.
also the Arabic Cat. of the British Museum, p. 454

b
,

and Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 249.

It is divided into ten chapters or J-ol , and begins, on

fol. i b
,
thus:

.

O

From this subdivision into ten
Jj-<l ,

and the wording
of the ten headings, always beginning J-el J-^-j, it

is evident, that the Tamhidat are identical with the

Zubdat-alhaka'ik fi kashf-aldaka'ik (^ juUil iAJj

L_..-.v>), described in No. 1247 of the Bodleian
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Cat. and G. Fltigel iii. pp. 413 and 414, where also

a Turkish translation of the work is noticed (which,

however, gives to the original the title <_ii$^ (jjliilj.^

ijplSjJl) ;
on the different wording of the preface, see

H. Klialfa iii. p. 536, No. 6810, where besides the work
is stated to have been divided into one hundred sections.

An extract from the same is noticed besides in the

Bodleian Cat., col. 750, 1. i. The Tamhidat of 'Ain-

alkudat served as basis for a mystic work of the same
title by the poet Mas'ud-i-Bak (put to death A. H. 800=
A. D. 1397, 1398), see Rieu ii. p. 632*. Another
Persian work of the great Shaikh is the extensive

collection of letters, addressed to his Sufic friends, and
described in Bieu i. pp. 411 and 412. He also wrote

occasionally Persian poetry. The margin of this copy
is filled throughout with valuable glosses and explana-
tions.

No date.

No. 1827, ff. 170, 11. 14; very clear and distinct Nasta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages splendidly adorned
with gold ; sprinkled with silver throughout ; size, io in. by
Sfin.

1794
Another copy of the same.

No date. Written by a certain Muhammad.

No. 445, ff. 92, 11. 22
; small, but clear Nasta'lik; size, 9^ in.

by 4 in.

1795

Miftah-i-futuh-alghaib

The Arabic text of the famous wor a'so

sometimes called ^_*-jt)l m>U.yL), i.e. the ethical maxims

and sayings of the great founder of the Kadiri order,

Shaikh Abu Muhammad Muhyi-aldin Sayyid aljilani

alhasani alhusaini,with the honorary epithets of Ghauth-
ala'zam and Ghauth althakalain (who was born A. H.

470, or according to the majority of authorities, A. H.

471, the ist of Bamadan= A.D. 1078, March 18, or

1079, March 7, and died A. H. 561, the gih, I7th, or

i8th of Babi'-alakhar=A. D. 1166, Feb. 12, 20, or 21).
on the mystical doctrine, accompanied with an elaborate

Persian commentary, as in the Berlin copy, Sprenger,
No. 830 ; see on the author especially Safmat-alauliya,
No. 36 (col. 278 in this Cat.) ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 276, and further down in No. 1799. These rules of

mystical asceticism were collected, put in proper order,

and handed clown by the author's second son, Sharaf-

aldin Abu Muhammad 'Abd-alrahman 'Isa (comp.

Safinat-alauliya, No. 38), who according to the state-

ment in the immediately following *_~JiJI _yJ t*yJ
finished the original copy of his father's maxims the

I5th of Safar, A. H. 555 (A. B. 1160, Feb. 25), during
the lifetime of his father. The Persian commentator,
who does not mention his name, composed his work,
which he styled >_ jJI

^jii
_Ui_. or the key to the

^_*-jJI ^j^i
A - H - i 2 3 (A.I). 1614), see the last page,

11. 5 and 6, where as chronogram of completion the

words v~ UjL are given.

The Miftah begins with a short Arabic preface, on

fol. i
1

',
in which the collector and redactor of these

maxims, viz. Sharaf-aldin 'Isa, 'Abd-alkadir's son, is

introduced to the reader : Uj" I

J\i-

Jdl

lry\

4)1

f^J^
] LI*

5U5n

4111

Then follows the real beginning of the

(fol. 2a
,

1. 3) in two versions (according to the various

MSS. the author of the Persian commentary used), viz. :

yJI L.iil JL;

ju

} *~)j
4!l)l.

Tlie second version is that of the copy of the

Arabic original in the India Office Library (0. Loth,
Arabic Cat., p. 168), see also Cat. Codd. Or. Luijil.

Bat. iv. p. 317; and 31, No. 410, in the Itefa'iy-

yah of Leipzig ;' comp. H. Khalfa iv. p. 386. The
Persian commentary begins thus (fol. 2 a

,
11. 8 and 9) :

The i-^oiJl ^-y^ are divided into seventy-six makalas

(a full index of which is given on the first two fly-

leaves).

This copy was transcribed by Muhammad Kasim
bin Muhyi-aldin bin Zain-aldin, the 26th of Shawwal

(the -year is omitted). College of Fort William,
A. D. 1825. Among the other Arabic works of 'Abd-^
alkadir Jilani, there are to be mentioned the i_>L5

^--JLkJI A^-JLJS (see O. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. i68<>,

and Saf inat-alauliya, loc. cit.) ; a collection of sermons

(O. Loth, p. 1 69") ;
a collection of short essays on

Siifism (ib., p. 170); the i_i . : U -^-"j
>

4^-J' *^J?'
a breviary or collection of prayers for private use

(G. Fliigei iii. p. 275); a single Arabic prayer (J. Anmcr,

p. 9, No. 50); au Arabic poein (W. Pertsch, Berlin

3 & 2
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Cat., p. 944, 11. 2-4) ;
an Arabic treatise without

a special heading, partly with interlinear Persian

paraphrase (Bodleian Cat., col. 755, No. 1239,
fpl.

389^ sq.); the treatise called &^ji, on the chief

topics of Sufism (see further down in No. 1797); etc -

Among his Persian works the most noteworthy are

the eylusjC. or twenty-five epistles (Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1335), a uaU.Lu in Persian verse (W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 1 10, No. 8), etc. A genealogical notice

of the Shaikh is found, ib., p. 40, No. 10.

Fol. 337
b in the present copy is left blank.

No. 2300, ff. 405, 11. 15; the Arabic text in Naskhl ;
the

Persian commentary in Nasta'llk ;
the end of fol. 4O2

h
, the whole

of ff. 403 and 404 and the greater part of fol. 405" in diagonal

lines
; size, 8$ in. by 5 in.

1796

Tarjuma-i-Futuh-alghaib

A literal Persian translation of the same work of

'Abd-alkadir Jilaui, made from Sharaf-aldin 'Isa's

original copy of A. H. 555 (see the remark in the pre-

ceding copy), by an anonymous author.

Beginning : u^U.ij ^J J : -. j !_*--iJI -^ v^

~J

A portion of ff. I36
a and 137, and the whole of

ff. I36
b and I37

a are left blank. Copied A.H. 1095

(A. D. 1684). Another copy of the same Persian trans-

lation is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 276.

It has been printed in Lucknow, 1880.

No. 626, ff. 80-241, 11. 9 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, g| in. by 4! in.

1797

Sharh-i-ghauthiyyah (s-l5j

A Persian paraphrase of and commentary on the

s..ljjc,
a treatise on the chief points of Sufism, ac-

cording to the Kadiri order, by the same 'Abd-alkadir

Jilani, made by a disciple of the great Shaikh,

Wali bin Mulukshah alsadiki alkadiri, and beginning :

CjJLJia. U 1.
,
,-*3? eyr-i-a- ,.* l--o '^ i 1-s

J (J>
- j J J

l O-~Jj JLj. j J^-a; l^ls-oj *^>\Sj (j
Vl * 8-^0

The .Jo^^l *-iJ^ ey^ JJL^ itself, or rather the

commentary with a Persian paraphrase of all the Arabic

phrases, begins thus : du-J oJj Jo-c^l Cjj-c
Li

^J Jls

Jl

""

Jl (U_J
^iiJ

ti C^i u\ j\J*jjji \r*
c^i Jl.

Dated the I4th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1147 (A.D. 1735,
Jan. 9), at the request of Burhan Khansahib, by
Muhammad the scribe. Another mystical work of.

the same "Wali bin Mulukshah, the
^-^lnJl

AJ.^^'

(likewise without date of composition), is noticed in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 298.

No. 1404, ff. 75, 11. II ; excellent Nasta'lik, large ami dis-

tinct ; the lines of the first two pages are framed in with gilt

borders
; size, 12^ in. by 7^ in.

1798

Another copy of the same.

No date. Beginning, on fol. i b :

Jl jjt
~'i\ oJLJla. sJ

\j

The treatise itself opens on fol. 3
b

. The translator's

name appears here in the less correct form of Muluk-

shah Sadik Kadiri, see ff. i b
,
2 a

,
1. i, and 3

b
,

11. 3-5.

No. 751, ff. 64, 11. 13-14; written by several hands in

different styles of Nasta'Jik ; size, loj in. by 5f in.

1799

Manakib-i-Ghauthiyyah (s-P^c i_*3L^).

Another treatise on the doctrines and spiritual

teachings of the founder of the Kadiri order, by Muham-
mad Sadik Shihabi Sa'di Kadiri (see fol. 2 a , 11. 5 and 6),

a pupil of Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir bin Sayyid 'Abd-aljalil

alhasani alhusuini Gharib-allah, at Ahmadabad (see

fol. 5
a

,
11. i and 2). It contains a mukaddimah (on

fol. 5
a
), fifty short chapters, styled JLJUu, a khatimah

(j(j~d\ ijLe *W ili-X^), on fol. 74
b

,
and an appendix

or J-J.U (s-cj/i j *J>^ J>),
on fol. 82b

, giving the

great Shaikh's pedigree in the paternal and the maternal

line, which both lead up to 'Ali bin Abu Talib, together
with an interesting and valuable account of the more

renowned among his children (forty-nine altogether),

on fol. 83
a

. According to the chronograms, on fol. 5",

11. 4 and 5, Shaikh Muhyi-aldin 'Abd-alkadir aljilani

was born A.H. 470 (J-i-c, whereas most other biographers
fix his birth in A.H. 471), and died ninety-one years

old (J*^T), A. H. 561 (jJL J-$l)- His full name runs

thus : Ghauth-ala'zam Muhyi-aldin Abu Muhammad

Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir alhasani alhusaini aljilani ibn

Sayyid Abu Salih Zain-aldin Safi-aldin Muhammad
ibn al-Sayyicl Musa Jangi Dust Nur-aldin 'Abdallah bin

'Abdallah aljili bin Yahya alzahid bin Muhammad bin

Da'ud bin Musa althani bin'Abdallah althani bin Musa

aljann bin 'Abdallah almahd bin al-Hasan almuthanna

bin al-Hasan bin 'Ali ibn Abi Talib
;
the most famous

among his sons (see Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 37-46,
cols. 279 and 280 in this Cat.) are: 1. Shaikh Saif-

aldin Abu Abdallah Sayyid 'Abd-alwahhab, born in

Sha'ban of A. H. 52 1 (A. D. 1 1 2 7, Aug.-Sept., the Safinat-

alauliya gives A.H. 512, Sha'ban= A. D. 1118, Nov.-

Dec.), died at Baghdad, A.H. 593=A. D. 1197 (j~a.;L>

to be read here instead of j^i-i-i, ,
unless 1 is a mistake

for .
,
as the Safinat-alauliya places his death in A. H .

603, 25th of Sha'ban= A. D. 1207, March 27), seventy-

one years old. 2. Shaikh Sharif (Safinat-alauliya:

Sliaraf)-aldin Sayyid 'Isa, author of
the^l^ill^l^a. ,

the

same for whom his father prepared the ^.^.iJl ^^ ,
died

A.H. 573 (A.D. 1177, 1178), twelve years after his father,

and twenty years before 'Abd-alwahhab. 3. Shaikh

Shams-aldin Sayyid 'Abd-al'aziz, died A. H. 558 (A. u.

1163), three years before his father. 4. Shaikh Siraj-

aldin Abu-alfarah Sayyid 'Abd-aljabbar, died the i gth

of Sha'ban, A. H. 573 (A. D. 1 178, Feb. 10), twelve years

after his father, and twenty before his brother 'Abd-

alwahhab. 5. Shaikh Taj-aldin Abu Bakr Sayyid

'Abd-alrazzak, born A.H. 528 (A.D. 1133, 1134). died
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in Baghdad the 6th of Shawwal, A. H. 603 (A. n. 1207,

May 6), forty-two years after his father (consequently
the date given here for his death, viz. A. H. 623, >i .n .?. -.,

. 'ji- '
,
which is the same in the Safinat-alauliya

too=A. D. 1226, Sept. 30, has, it seems, to be changed
into . *e-J~Z>

!).
6. Shaikh Abu Ishak Sayyid

Ibrahim, died in Baghdad the 5th of Dhu-alka'dah,

A.H. 600 (in Safinat-alauliya, the 25th of Dhu-alka'dah

= A.D. 1204, July 5 or 25), thirty-nine years (not thirty-

one, as here is written, unless the date 600 must be

changed into 592) after his father. 7. Shaikh Abu-

alfadl Sayyid Muhammad, died at Baghdad in the same

year 600 (with the same additional remark,' thirty-nine

yearsafter his father;
'

in one copy of the Safinat-alauliya,

A.H. 603 is given as date of his death = A. D. 1207).

8. Shaikh Abu 'Abd-alrahman Sayyid 'Abdallah, born

A.H. 508 (A. D. 1114, 1115), died in Baghdad the 27th
of Safar, A.H. 587 (A. D. 1191, March 26), twenty-six

years (not twenty-eight, as here is written) after his

father. 9. Shaikh Abu Zakariyya Sayyid Yahya,born
the 6th of Rabi'-alawwal,A.H.555(A. D. 1 1 60, March 16

;

the Safinat-alauliya gives A.H. 550 = A. D. 1155,

May 10), died A.H. 600, thirty-nine years after his

father. 10. Shaikh Diya-aldin Abu-alnasr Musa, born

the last of Eabi'-alawwal, A.H. 539 (A.B. 1144, Sept. 30),

died at Damascus the ist of Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 618

(A. D. 1221, July 23), fifty-seven years after his father;

other sons, found by the author in some other books,

are: 11. Sayyid Yueuf, born and died in Baghdad.
12. Sayyid Salih, died in the same town. 13. Sayyid

'Abd-alghaffir. 'l4. Sayyid Habib-allah. 15. Sayyid
Zahid. 16. Hadrat Mansur, one of the JJL*-, i_>Lksl.

17. Sayyid 'Abd-alkhalik. 18. Sayyid 'Abd-alra'uf ;

and 19. Sayyid Majd-aldin, author of the s-llc ejLoliU)

according to some the last son of the great Shaikh.

The author quotes among his authorities especially

the ,L-,iH i^xV- (by Nur-aldin Abu-alhasan 'AH bin

Yiisuf Lakhmi, who wrote about A.H. 66o=A. D. 1262,

see O. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 200) and the ilj (by
Imam Yafi'i, who died A.H. 768, the 2Oth or 2ist of

.Tuinada-alakhar=A. D. 1367, Feb. 21, comp. Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 332 and 333, and Nos. 642 and 643 in this

Cat., where it has the fuller title
of^i-lill

JLo^U*
;
see

also the Safinat-alauliya, No. 62); he cannot therefore

have lived before the end of the eighth century of the

Hijrah.

Beginning: Jl
^J,J1 v^Ajf JJL <jyJI 4

The incomplete date in the colophon is the 26th of

Sha'ban in the seventh year(ofwhose reign, is not stated).
A work similar to this, a kind of defence of 'Abd-

alkadir's doctrines, under tlie title of
no^jlaJI ^Isr*, by

Shams-aldin bin Wali-allah, is noticed in Kieu ii. p. 874,
No. VIII. College of Fort William, 1809.

No. 2356, ff. 86, 11. 1 1
;
Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten ; size, 5j in.

by 3| in.

1800
A history of the life and miracles of the some great

Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir Jilani, without a special title, intro-

duced by a niukaddimah, of a more general purport,

discussing the mystical meaning of words like
ooilj,

*,etc., and other Sufic topics. The biography

of the Shaikh does not begin before fol. 48^. The author

of this work is not mentioned anywhere ;
it is dedicated

to Shah Shuja' Bahadur (of the Muzaffari dynasty in

Shiraz, who reigned from A.H. 760 to A. H. 786= A. D.

1359-1384, see fol. 2b
),
and begins: LJ

,jL~il cjj *JL15 o^*^*"5
- j jJjLa. J_

~fi cyl^y-. -^^>. V
Dated in the middle of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1052

(A. D. 1642, middle of June).

No. 661, ff. 214, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik

; many marginal and inter-

linear corrections and explanations; small injuries on many
leaves ; size, 7J in. by 5 in.

1801

Nasa'im-i-ghauthiyyah (i-^-Jj-c .^>L~i).

Another, but shorter, biography of Shaikh 'Abd-

alkadir Jilani, likewise by an anonymous author. No
date of composition appears. The book is divided into

eleven .,_*_ J
,
and gives a description of the life and

wonderful deeds of the great Shaikh. Beginning :

al5CL. J^LU ji
b _ j^s* oJl U djlU eUL. U

Copied by 'Abd-almuhyi(!)-aldin ibn Aka Ghiyath-
aldin. No date.

No. 638, ff. 95, 11. 17 ;
Naskhl ; size, gj in. by 5^ in.

1802

Nasa'im-alkiidiriyyah (sj^-sli!! .JUj}.
An abridgement of the preceding biography, divided

likewise into eleven , . ... i
, which are, of course, very

short here. No author's name appears.

Beginning :

Dated the loth of Jumada-althani, A..H. 1154 (A. D.

1741, Aug. 23). College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2285, ff. 1-3,1, 11. ii
; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 4! in.

18O3

Tuhfat-alkadiriyyah (uo^UiJl iisr>).

A third biography of the same Shaikh, with an

exposition of his doctrines, chiefly based on the is*^

l^uill (see No. 1799 above), the ^Uil i-iU>. (see ib.),

and the ^^U.ill ^.U-a-., by a disciple of the Kadiri

order, Abu-alrna'ali Muhammad, with the takhallus

Muslimi (see fol. 2b
,

1. 9, and fol. 3", 1. 2). It begins:

ill

l , and is divided into

e following twenty-one babs :

1. li-i^T
CiOi'j j*,

OH fol. 3
b

.
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on fol. 8b .

,
on fol. 9

b
.

,
on fol. 1 2b.

on fol. 2Oa.

,
on fol. 2i a .

on fol. 23
b

.

on fol. 24".

,
on fol. 25

a
.

fol. 33
a

-

,
on fol. 34

b
.

,
on fol. 38

a
.

on fol. 39
a

-

on fol. 62b.

on fol. 64a
.

> , on fol. 66".

s, on fol. 66b .

Dated the 7th of Ramadan, A. H. 1137 (A. D. 1725,

May 20).

No. 1305, ff. 70, 11. 13; large and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; the first two pages splendidly adorned ;

size, 9! in. by 5| in.

1804
Mirsad-al'ibad min almabda' ila-alma'ad (.iL-jtJl jL^.

(^ * ^/"/*

A large work on Sufism, treating of the soul's eJ^l-
-

or pilgrimage from the present to the future life, by
Shaikh Abu Bakr 'Abdallah bin Muhammad bin

Shaliawar ( ,.L*Li. ,
or Shahawar,^^Li ,

as in the follow-

ing copy, and those of the British Mus.
;
or Shahadur,

.jLaLi., as in the Bodleian and Vienna copies and in

H. Khalfa
;
or even Shamur, ^li, as in G. Fliigel iii.

p. 453) alasadi alrazi (see fol. 29i
b

,
1. n), commonly

known as Najm-aldin Daya, who was a disciple both of

Najm-aldin Kubra (died A. H. 618, the loth of Jumada-

alawwal = A. D. 1221, July 2) and of Majd-aldin

Baghdad! (died A. H. 607 or 6i6= A. D. 1210, 1211, or

1219, 1220, see Safinat-alauliya, Nos. 124 and 125),

and died A. H. 654 (A. D. 1256). This work was com-

pleted the ist of Rajab, A. H. 620 (A. D. 1223, July 31),

see fol. 29 i b
,

11. 12 and 13, under the auspices (^j^-s^.^

j^jlj )
of Sultan Kaikubad of Rum (who reigned from

A. H. 610 or 6 1 6= A. D. 1213 or 1219, to A. H. 634 or

636= A. D. 1236, 1237, or 1238, 1239), at Siwas

((jj^-s-*)
see 'n the same Page> 1- I 3)> all(l begins:

jJb -lq-^5 tJ K -,-al-iOU JL^ ^> (^ULJ *X- ,J Ju-^>

It is divided into five babs and forty fasls, see

L.j

Bodleian Cat., No. 1 248 ;
Rieu i. p. 38, and Supplement,

p.io; G. Fliigel iii. pp. 41 7 and 453, where details of the

author's life and works are given, comp. also Safinat-

alauliya, No. 128 (col. 288 in this Cat.) ;
Haft Iklim,

No. 1052 (ib.,
col. 455); H. Khalfa v. p. 495, No. 1 1,805,

and Notices et Extraits, xii. p. 416, col. 2.

Bab I. i_jUi tLjj ,j
,
in three fasls, on fol. 5

a
.

Bab II. ^\*
fol. i 5

b
.

Bab III.

fol. 5o
a

.

Bab IV. LJU.1
j

fasls, on fol. 177*.

'fiab V. c-tii^

fasls, on fol. 2i4b .

Najm-aldin Daya wrote besides this work several

others, for instance, ,c)!-*i! ) (jjliil^s.-
3
.

or^jr
3

.^,
>...>'

(jjlili (in the Safinat-alauliya, loc. cit, wrongly styled

jjjLsjLl! yj-
.,-^--'), a mystic commentary on the first

Surah of the Kuran (see H. Khalfa ii. p. 1 7, No. 1656) ;

i_jjLSjl
r?]r~'> thirty-three questions addressed to

Muhammad and answered by him (G. Fliigel iii. p. 453) ;

U.*-,

i
,
in five fasls, on

in twenty fasls, on

,jLj ^ ,
in four

Lj ^ ,
in eight

;
and

djiXl
ii-s5 (see ib.). A Turkish transla-

tion of the present jLoJl jL^.,
entitled ^J^il jLi,l

jIAl Jl, was made by Kasim bin Mahmud of Kara

Hisar, under Sultan Murad II (A. H. 824~855= A. D.

1421-1451).
This copy is dated the I2th of Rabi'-althani, A. H.

906 (A. D. 1 500, Nov. 5), by Majd-aldin 'All. Entries

of former owners on fol. i a
,
oue from A. H. 1074, the

28th of Safar= A. D. 1663, Oct. I (Ishak Husaini),
another from A. H. 1144. 25th of Rajab= A. D. 1732,
Jan. 23 (Muhammad Rida ibn Maulana Ghulara Mu-
hammad 'All); older ones, viz. from A. H. 933 and 938

(A. D. 1527 and 1531, 1532), on the fly-leaf at the end.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2336, ff. 293, 11. 14; Nasta'lik; the Arabic quotations
in Naskhl ; size, 6 1

2 in. by 4! in.

1805

Another copy of the same.

Beginning, on fol. 8b :

1*

The author's name, together with the date of compo-

sition, appears on fol. 234
b

,
11. 1-3.

Bab I, on fol. i i b
; II, on fol. 23

b
; III, on fol. 55

a
;

IV, on fol. I54a ; V, on fol. i8oa . Collated. No date.

The transcriber's name is given, on fol. 8a
,
as Tald-

aldin Muhammad al-shushtari, who bought the original

copy, from which he made the present one, in Kashmir ;

among the various entries of former owners on the

same page there is one, stating, that this copy was

bought the gth of Shawwal, A. H. 1025 (A. D. 1616,

Oct. 20).

On ff. 1-7 there is written by another hand in
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Naskhi the whole of Surah 36 of the Kuran (^^j iU-~),
followed by a few detached verses from other Suras,

beginning with Surah 3, v. i.

No. 1963, ff. 235, 11. 17 (on ff. 8b-235<>) ; Nasta'llk (except on
ff. 1-7) ; a little worm-eaten and water-stained ; size, qi in. by
Si'".

1806

Bayan-altanzil (Jj^JUl ^Lo).
A treatise on Sufism, being a kind of ^ or com-

mentary on the J^iUI s->L^, by the well-known mystic
Shaikh and writer 'Aziz bin Muhammad alnasafj (here

spelt ^c^illl!) albukhari, who died A.H. 661 (A.D.I263),
at Abarkuli, see Eieu iii. p. 1095*. Other works of

the same author are
the^il^JI iijju>

j J~L5CH ij^'>
the famous collection of twenty-one mystic risalas, see

G. Flugel iii. pp. 430-438 ; the jpUil i..a.?X an

epitome of the 400 volumes of Shaikh Sa'd-aldin

Hummu'i (Najm-aldin Kubra's pupil, who died A. H.

650, the loth of Dhu-alhijjah=A. D. 1253, Feb. n;
comp. Safinat-alauliya, No. 126, col. 288 in this Cat.),
see Bodleian Cat., No. 1249; and the ^*5\ XaJU, see

ib., No. 1 250 ;
Rieu ii. p. 834 ; W. Pertsch, No. 6, 1 1

;

Berlin Cat., p. 1053 (
No - 6 )> Palmer, Cat, of Trinity

Coll., Cambridge, p. 70 ;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. v.

pp. 42 and 43, etc.
; translated into Turkish by Ibrahim

bin 'Abdallah, see G. Flugel iii. pp. 457 and 489,
No. 3 ;

and W. Pertsch, Berlin Turkish Cat., p. 159 ;

and forming the basis of E. H. Palmer's
'

Oriental

Mysticism,' Cambridge, 1867.
Like the original work, the present commentary

(probably by 'Aziz alnasafi himself) is divided into

twenty J^.1 ; but our copy is incomplete at the end
and has besides several lacunas. Tiie remainder of an
index appears on fol. 6a. The proper order of the
leaves is: ff. 6, 2-5, 7-80, lacuna, 81-86, lacuna, i,

87-90, lacuna, 91.

The headings of the twenty J^l are as follows :

,
on fol. 2".

, on fol. 37
a

.

on fol. 43b .

, on fol. 45*.

,
on fol. 530.

j ,.^ i_A^L0 i!>
*j

* A
J^; "

on fol. s8b .

, on fol. 6oa .

,
on fol. 63

b
.

on fol. 65*.

on fol.

>, on fol. 78
a

.

>,on fol. 78*.

These two J-ol appear only with their headings here,
and the author's explanation of this strange fact is,

that '

his brother will write them hereafter.'

14. JT al5yj Uj^j eJjJL. oj^-* jj, on fol. 78".

16. Which ought to contain, according to the index,

J| iJU oJjju. j* ,
is missing in the text ; there only

appear, on fol. 85", a second oJtc

and, on fol. 86a
,
another o>..-

17.
ufjjj oj>jt* ,i, on fol. i

a
.

18. L0, , ;
--

^ ,>> oj,jt- ,o, on fol.

19. yJ )
LiS oJ^y ,

on fol. 88a .

20. Not found in the text; it was to contain, ac-

cording to the index : sjui
jjjjl jj-<vL &53T ,jLo ,j

>jj u*
',
in its stead a second ^JJ^J J-' appears on

fol. 90, without any heading. On fol. pi
b the treatise

breaks off.

Beginning :

~n .jVji
No. 2001, ff. 91, 11. 15 ;

Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by jj in.

1807

Risala-i-aghaz u anjSm (,^ j fe\ DL^).
A treatise on resurrection and future life from

the Sufic standpoint, by the great philosopher and
astronomer Nasir-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad
bin al-Hasan al-Tusi, who was born in Tus, A. H. 597,
the nth of Jumada-alawwal (A. D. 1201, Feb. 17), and
died in Baghdad, A.H. 672, the i8th of Dhu-alliijjah

(A. D. 1274, June 25); comp. on his life Haft Iklim,
No. 1007 (col. 451 in this Cat., where his biography is

given underthe section 'Sawa,'sincehisfamilyoriginally

belonged to that town); Eieu ii. p. 441 sq. ; Habib-

ussiyar iii. Juz i, p. 60; Bodleian Cat., No. 1435 sq. ;

A. Jourdain in Magasin encyclopedique, 1809, t. vi.

p. 87 sq. He wrote besides his strictly scientific works
a number of shorter Sufic tracts, of which the present
and the two following ones are the most prominent.
An extensive list of his literary compositions is given
in the Majslis-almu'miniii (No. 704 in this Cat.).
This risalali is divided into twenty fasls, the headings
of which are given in Bodleian Cat., No. 1422, vi (col.

863); see also Eieu ii. p. 830*, No. XVI. It is also

frequently styled ij&3.

Beginning : ^.^-^ *
* "

* y ^ 3i J^jiJ LjuJui ^' ) ^ *~*-^>

~J! isJLijJ ^ U.

Copied in the month Jumada I, A.H. 1176 (A. D.

1762, Nov.-Dec.), at
5Ojj>.

No. 1234, ff. I77
b
-i98*, 11. 18 j Naskhi ; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

1808
Risala-i-jabr u ikhtiyar (jL.ii.1 j ^^a. tlL-,).

Another mystical treatise by the same Nasir-aldiu

Tusi, on necessity or compulsion and free will in

human destinies.

Beginning: .^.1
. ..VI ^^JL^. , i_>Li,il| Jji ^
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It is divided into the following ten short chapters

2.

on fol. 227".

3.

on fol. 227b .

4. ,jLo ',1

j jj

jjjLi,
on fol. 229".

5. yj ,jl
i_jL--,l b e

JUI JJ^, on fol. 229
b

.

6.
jl jL-il j^bu, JtU j\

j~i.b-J, on fol. 231".

7.

10. b JOLi jtJ (^ ^J j_ji-x-

J, on fol. 236
b

.

Dated by Abu Talib alhusaini the I4th of Jumada-

alula, A. H. 1184 (A. D. 1770, Sept. 5). Another copy
of the same treatise in Kieu ii. p. 83o

b
,
No. XXI.

No. 1234, ff. 225
b
-237

a
, 11. 16; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta ;

size, 8 in. by 4* in.

1809

Ausaf-alashraf
(>_s]ri,!ll\ ujLyl).

A third mystical treatise of the same Nasir-aldin

Tusi, being a very concise and clear exposition of the

nature and different stages of the Sufic road
(e)_jl~>),

which is also called among Sufis, JLJ >_.Jii>^ oo^.,
' the movemeut for acquiring perfection,' and of spiritual

life in general. It was composed, as is stated in the

preface, after the completion of the author's chief

philosophical work, the
i^-ob' J^U.1 (see further down

under '

Philosophy'), at the request of the great Wazir

Shams-alhakk wa-aldin Muhammad Sahib bin Baha-

aldin Muhammad al-Juwaini (to whom Sa'di dedicated

his i4-.t-3.Le V^T see above, No. 1118, 14 sq., and

Haft Iklim, No. 797, col. 435 and 436 in this Cat.).

The title appears on fol. 3", last line
;

see H. Khalfa i.

p. 494, No. 1487. Other copies of the same treatise

are noticed in Rieu ii. p. 829^, No. XIII
; Fleischer,

Cat. Dresden, No. 348 ;
W. Pertsch, Berliu Cat., p. 35,

No. 15, and p. 274, No. 3.

The book is divided into six babs, each of which,
with the exception of the last, contains six fasls.

Mb I. o^J* y .

Fasl 1. ^jUjl ji,
on fol. 4". 2. uyLJ ^, on fol. 6b .

3. o.j j* ,
on fol. 7

a
. 4. (jx j* (or jl-oJ ^j),

on

fol. 8b . 5. c*jUi j* ,
on fol. 9

b
. 6. ^0^],^ ,

on

fol. io.

Bdb II.

Fasl 1.

3.

,
on fol. i6a.

,i, on fol. 17". 4. o^bj .1, on fol. 18".

t_f^,bv* jj,
on fol. G. ;, on5.

i^\j*

fol. 2i b .

Bdb III. <s)JL, Jl^l j JU^L.JLLjj eJyL.

Fasl 1. i^jJia. .j
,
on fol. 2 2b . 2. 3Cij ,j, on fol. 24b .

3. ^Jjij eir'-j'
3 !

on fol - 26b - 4 - ^>JJ
>
on fol< 28b-

5. ,^-a ,j, on fol. 31". 6. ^li,^j, on fol. 32
b

.

Bdb / F. b" jji CjiU. i)^L< ^bLo ui ^^a-l ^/^i jJ

jj| u> ^* Jvj *^ ibvil.

Fasl 1. ua^ly ,
on fol. 34

a
. 2. jy^j, on fol. 35

b
.

3. e*li^* ,J, on fol. 36". 4. oJ^*-. ^j,
on fol. 38".

5.
j-^^ij ^i,

on fol. 39
a

. 6. jjjX-. ^j,
on fol. 40^.

Fasl 1. J^Jy, on fol. 4i
a

. 2. U, y, on fol. 43".

3. J 5^, on fol. 45
a

. 4. j^-ayj^, on fol. 45
b

.

5. jbr3 '

,J, on fol. 46b . 6. eyJ^-j^J ,
on fol. 47

a
.

Bdb VI.

Beginning :

No date. Copied by Sayyid piya-allali^ who may
be identical with Sayyid Diya-allah Balgrami, who
died A.H. 1103 (A.D. 1691, 1692).

No. 1736, ff. 48, 11. 9, Shikasta; the Arabic quotations in

Naskhl ; worm-eaten ; size, 7 J in. by 4| in.

1810

Another copy of the same.

The six babs are found here as follows :

on fol. 2o8b .

on fol. 2ii a
.

on fol. 2 1 5
a

.

fol. 222a .

6. Ljy, on fol. 224b .

Beginning : *_* . ... > w
1;

Jl e. ... ..)
jl oJLJLa.^J c JJi.C

Copied by Abu Talib alhusaini, A.H. 1184 (A.D.

1770, 1771).

No. 1234, ff. 207-224
b

,
11. 16 ; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta ;

size, 8 in. by 4! in.

1811

Sharh-i-Kasida-i-Ta'iyya-i-Faridiyyah (sJ^'

The large Persian commentary on the Ta'iyyah (or

kasidah, rhyming iu uu), the famous mystic poem of

'Umar Ibn-alfarid (who died A.H. 632, the 2nd of
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Jumada-alawwal= A. D. 1235, Jan. 23, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 332, cols. 307 and 308 in this Cat. ;

G. Flugel i. p. 461 eq. ; edited by Hammer-Purgstall,
Vienna, 1854 ;

Ibn Farid's whole diwan, edited with

two commentaries, Marseille, 1855; lithographed Bairut,
A. H. 1267; another lithographed ed., A. H. 1280; with

commentaries, Cairo, A. H. 1289, etc.), by Shaikh Sa'id-

aldin al-Farghani, who died about A. H. 700 (A. D. 1 300,

1301), see H. Khalfa ii. 86, etc. He received the

investiture (ij/il) from Shaikh Najib-aldin 'All bin

Buzghush (died A. H. 678=A.D. 1279, 1280, in Shiraz,
see Safinat-alauliya, No. 150), who himself had received

it from Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi (died A. H.

632, ist of Muharram= A. D. 1234, Sept. 26, see

Safinat-alauliya, No. 1 48). After Najib-aldln's death

he joined the Shaikh Sadr-aldin Muhammad bin Ishak
bin Muhammad al-Kuniyawi (who died A. H. 672=
A. D. 1273, 1274, see Rieu ii. p. 594"). The last-named

Shaikh is eulogized on fol. 4
a

,
as being still alive, and

consequently this commentary must have been written

before A. H. 672. From the Nafahat-aluns (see No. 1361
in this Cat., fol. 263^ sq.), from which also the above

statements are taken, we learn further, that Sa'id-aldin

Farghani, the oldest interpreter of the Ta'iyyah, wrote

two commentaries on this subject, the first in Persian,
the second in Arabic. The first is contained in our

copy ; the second is found in the India Office Library
too (B. 133), see O. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 236*", No. 814.

Beginning of this work, on fol. i b : UlS^j eLJLc L.T,

j^<aJil eLJlj Viol eJLJl j

The real commentary is preceded by an extensive

Mukaddimah or Sufic Prolegomena in four asls (J-l),
viz. :

1. On fol. 5
a

:

oj-t--j JLc^L^clj yyU.

;>> J

2. On fol. n b
:

X' ~ s **S-*S |

i

1 n i * JU* iS'jlL.

3. On fol. I5b; \2

Jf..- S- ,.

4. On fol. 22":

M II C t 1-1Jl JWJ C1*J\
(j

)
(jJl-^U. U .1.

Beginning of the commentary itself, on fol. 38b, with

the initial bait of the Ta'iyyah : ia.1 ,

^
No date. Worm-eaten and greatly damaged through-

out. An entry from A. H. 1018 (A. D. 1609, 1610) on
fol. 32Ob .

No. 2542, ff. 320, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk (the Arabic verses of
Ibn al-farid in Naskhi, written in red ink) ; size, lo| in.

by 53 in.

1812

Two treatises by Afdal Kashi.
Afdal-aldin Muhammad Kashi, the great ruba'i-writer

(see a collection of his quatrains in Bodleian Cat.,
No. 749, and Eieu ii. p. 739*, No. 4), who ranks in

IND. OFF.

the line of Sufic epigrams with Abu Sa'id bin Abu-
alkhair and 'Umar bin Khayyam, died A. H. 707 (A. D.

I37> 1308), see Haft Iklim, No. 937 (col. 446 in this

Cat.); Atashkada, No. 553 (Bodleian Cat., col. 281);
Khulasat-alafkar, No. 6 (ib., col. 302, last line) ;

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 27 (ib., col. 317, where he

is called an uncle of Nasir-aldin Tus'i); Taki Kashi,

see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 17, No. 54. Of his numerous
ethical and metaphysical treatises of a more or less

mystic tendency (see Bodleian Cat., No. 1445, and
Rieu ii. p. 829 sq.), the present copy contains :

1. A Persian translation and analysis of Aristotle's

or treatise on the soul, entitled Kitab-i-nafs

,
in three makalas, on ff. 2b, 5

b
,
and 14"-

respectively, beginning, on fol. i b ; j

Jl

Other copies of the same are noticed (without the

translator's name) in Bodleian Cat., No. 1422, viii

(where a fuller description and the necessary references

are given), and Rieu ii. p. 834^ No. XXIII
;

see also

further below in No. 1921, 4.

2. A treatise on accidental matters
(^f^s.),

in

contrast to the essential ones
(jj*)5),

entitled 'Arad-

nama (s-Li u^r*)'
anc^ divided into four \ja^, viz.

1. ..L-j>.l
(.r^-c,

on fol. 23
b

. 2. .jUT: ;S i^H1
'
on

fol. 32*. 3. \ a",-. ilj o^/*> on f'- 3^
a

- 4- utrc

^jli, on fol. 47b . It begins, on fol. 2i a
,
thus:

Another copy of tlie same is contained in No. 1921,

13 (see further below).

On fol. 23
b

, 1. 4, another mystical treatise of Afdal-

aldin Kashi is mentioned, viz. the JL5ol r;'-^ >
wn 'c^

was originally written in Arabic, but then translated

by the author himself into Persian under the title of

JLW1 p-_;'A- i-*j*j, in eight sections (called (J
ijLLJ

or
Jj),

see further down in Nos. 1921, 2, and 1922, 14;

comp. also Rieu ii. p. 83Ob, No. XIX, and H. Khalfa

v. p. 469.

No date.

No. 1234, ff. 1-54, 11. 22 ; small Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in.

by 4{ in.

1813

Jawidannama (i^U (jljjU.).
The book of eternity or the beginning and end of

being, another half metaphysical, half mystical treatise

by the same Afdal-aldin Kashi, in four babs, viz. :

1. JiTj^iu. pjl* ^U-J j-^si-lii ji,
on fol. 240%

in five fasls.

2.
t\j ) jyJ>- cr

ii.U-i ,j, on fol. 242a
,
in eleven fasls.

3. jlTjlct cJ
-:=>l;.r y ,

on fol. 255
b

,
in ten fasls.

4. j Ax^
j.^xi.U-i jj,

on fol. 266a
,
in ten fasls.

It begins, on fol. 239
b

, thus : j Ujl \^> >l -.U ^1~

Another copy of the same s-U ^jUjU. is noticed in
'



995 CATALOGUE OP PERSIAN MSS. 996

Rieu ii. p. 831*, No. XXV, see also H. Khalfa ii. p. 582,
and No. 1922, 8 below.

Dated by Abu Talib alhusaini at Murshidabad the

1 6th of Eajab, A. H. 1180 (A. D. 1766, Dec. 18).

Treatises of similar contents by Afdal Kashi (to be de-

scribed further down) are: s-.U ..Is
5 '

ij,
on consciousness

and cognition, Rieu ii. p. 83O
b

,
No. XXIII, and Bodleian

Cat., No. 1445, HI;' see ? Khalfa iii. p. 515, and

Nos. 1921, 6, and 1922, 15 below; i>\j-** j J^ tlL.^

(jLfcLi, on the rights and duties of royalty, Bodleian

Cat., No. 1445, II, and No. 1921, 5 below; a Persian

paraphrase of the thirteen fasls of the essay on the

human soul by Hermes Trismegistus, see Nos. 1921,

14, and 1922, 1 6 below, and a number of smaller

treatises and tracts without a special title, see No.

1921 below.

No. 1234, ff. 239
b
-274

b
, 11. 16 ; Naskhi, mixed with Shikasta;

size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

1814

Gulshan-i-raz
(j

Another complete copy of the Gulshan-i-raz, or the

rose-garden of mystery, the famous Sufic mathnawi,

composed in answer to a number of theosophical and

metaphysical questions of Mir Fakhr-alsadat HusainS

(see No. 1764, 4 above, and No. 1821 sq. below), A.H.

717 (A. D. 1317), by Shaikh Mahmud Shabistari or

Cabistari (of Shabistar or Cabistar, a village near

Tabriz), who died A.H. 720 (A. D. 1320), compare
Nos. 1761, 2, and 1765, 14 above. Other copies of the

same are noticed in Rieu ii. p. 608
;
Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1260; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 827-829 and

873 (No. 2); A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 477 ; G. Flugel
iii. pp. 425 and 426, etc.

;
see also H. Khalfa v. p. 233,

No. 10839. Edited, with German translation, by
Hammer -Purgstall,

' Rosenflor des Geheimnisses,'

Pesth, 1838 (rather incorrect); with English transla-

tion, valuable notes, and an interesting comparison
between Oriental and European mysticism, by E. H.

Whinfield, 'The Mystic Rose-Garden,' London, 1880.

Lithographed Bombay, A. H. 1 280. Extracts in German
translation are found in Tholuck's '

Bliithensammlung,'
1825, p. 192 sq. ;

an anonymous English translation of

the most important parts of the poem, entitled
' The

Dialogue of the Gulshan-i-Raz,
1

appeared in London

(Triibner), 1887. A large portion of a Turkish adapta-
tion of the poem is noticed in No. 1761, I above.

Besides this versified handbook of Sufism Mahmud
Shabistari wrote three prose-treatises on the same

subject, viz. ^^iUJI i^ i^ju ^ ^r-%^ <>=* (W. Pertsch,

No. 6, ff. 127 ;
Bodleian Cat., No. 1298, 6

;
Rieu ii.

p. 828^; Melanges Asiat. v. p. 229; H. Khalfa iii.

p. 79, No. 4565); _.li i^jU^, (Rieu ii. p. 87i
b

;
H.

Khalfa iii. p. 598), and juiL

Beginning :

eii^Xi

No date.

No. 110, ff. 252-298, 2 coll., each 11. ii ; clear and dis-

tinct Nasta'lik; illuminated heading on fol. 252
b

; size, 6| in.

by 32 in.

1815

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

No. 114, ff. 102-148, 2 coll., each 11. 8-iz; Nasta'lik
; size,

8J in. by 4j in.

1816

Mafatih-ali'jaz fi sharh-i-Gulshan-i-raz
(jlx

The fullest and best of all the Persian commentaries

(Jam! inspected twenty-eight of them) on the Gulshan-i-

raz, by Muhammad bin Yahya bin 'Ali aljilam al-lahiji

al-Nurbakhshi, with the takhallus Asiri, who commenced
this work on the I9th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 877 (A. D.

1473, May 17), as all copies state except that in Leyden,
which gives A.H. 879 (A. D. 1475, April 26) instead.

He probably died A.H. 913 (A. D. 1506, 1507).
Other copies of this commentary are noticed in W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 829 ; G. Flugel iii. pp. 426 and

427; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 478 ;
J. Aumer, p. 20;

Cat. of the Library of Raghib Pasha, Constantinople,
A.H. 1285, No. 690 ; and Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii.

p. 117-

Beginning: JXl u-Iiil ^-. J^ULlI Jo^l eJU ,L>

Ĵ
commentator's name appears on fol. 2a

, that of

the poet at the end on fol. 415* as Maulana Sa'd-aldin

Mahmud Cabistari (another honorary title of the poet
seems to have been Najm-aldin, and his father's name
'Abd-alkarim bin Yahya).

Dated A. H. 1095 (A. D. 1684).

No. 1842, ff. 415, 11. 17; very clear and correct Nasta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece ; each page surrounded by a small gilt
frame ; size, 9! in. by 5] in.

1817

Another copy of the same.

This copy, not dated, is collated throughout, but

slightly damaged in many leaves. Beginning as in

the preceding copy.

No. 1845, ff. 458, 11. 19; small, but clear Nasta'lik; illu-

minated, but rather effaced frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1818

A slightly incomplete copy of the same.

A few leaves are missing at the end of this copy;
the last verse, explained here on fol. 397^, last line but

one, is :

(Whinfield, v. 987), and the last words occurring here,

correspond to fol. 409", 1. 7 in No. 1816 above.

No. 485, ff. 397, 11. 17-19; clear Nasta'lik; small illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 8J in. by 5 in.
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1819
A very incomplete copy of the same.

This copy goes down to the following verse only :

I I oj rf i* j

I ^iX> ^/i-Li tS

(Whinfield, v. 361), corresponding to fol. i83
a

,
1. 8 in

No. 1816 above. Slight injuries on the first three

pages.

No. 919, ff. 162, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by jj in.

1820
Sharh-i-Gulshan-i-raz (\\

The text of the poem with a short"commentary on all

the difficult verses in it, by an anonymous author,

beginning with the usual initial verse. First words of

the commentary: djA- ^o> oL-Jl .. \\ uy,U-c ^jLa..

^ cJ^

Slightly injured in several places. Dated by Mu-
hammad Baki the i6th of Safar, A.H. 1094 (A. D. 1683,
Feb. 14). A similar, but defective, commentary is de-

scribed in J. Aumer, p. 19 ; two short explanatory
treatises on the Gulshan-i-raz are noticed in the

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1261 and 1262; an exposition of

one verse only is found in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 20, No. 8.

No. 941, ff. 119, 11. 17-19; careless Nasta'llk; size, gin.
by 5! in.

1821

Nuzhat-alarw&h

The delight of souls, a Sufic work in prose and verse

on the
d_jl~ or the spiritual path of the heavenly pilgrim,

completed A. H. 711 (A. D. 1311, 1312), by Mir Fakhr-
alsadat Husaini, with his full name : Rukn-aldin Husain
bin 'Alim bin Abi-alhasan (or alhusain) al-Husaini of

Ghur, who was, according to some authorities, a pupil
of Shaikh Eukn-aldin Abu-alfath (died A.H. 735, pth
of Jumada-alawwal=A. D. 1335, Jan. 5), the son of

Shaikh Sadr-aldin Muhammad (died A.H. 684, 23rd
of Dhu-alhijjah=A. D. 1286, Feb. 19) and grandson
of Shaikh Baha-aldin Zakariyya Multani (died A.H.

666, 7th of Safar=A. D. 1267, Oct. 28); according to

others a pupil of Baha-aldin himself, see Saflnat-

alauliya, Nos. 152 and 154-156 (coll. 290 and 291 in

this Cat.), and Haft Iklim, No. 609 (ib., col. 422). He
was born A.H. 671 (A. D. 1272, 1273), according to the

remark at the beginning of the last fasl, where he states

that he was forty years old when he completed this

work, i. e. in A. H. 71 1
;
he lived first in Mnltan, later

on in Harat, was a friend of Shaikh 'Iraki (see No. 1 1 16
in this Cat.) and of Shaikh Auhad Kirmani (died A.H.

697=A. D. 1298, ib., No. 1228), and died, according to

Jami's Nafahat-aluns (compare Notices et Extraits, xii.

p. 4 20, col. 2
),

A. H. 7 1 8 (A. D. 1 3 1 8), a date also found in

the Khulasat-alkalam, No. 20 (col. 296 in the Bodleian

Cat.), and other tadhkiras ; the Haft Iklim give A.H. 7 1 7

(A. D. 1317)88 year of his death; also A.H. 719 (A. D.

1319) is mentioned by some authorities. But all these

statements must needs be wrong, since another work

of the same author, y/^ Al
A\J (see Nos. 1832-1834

below), was composed either A. H. 720 (A. D. 1320), so

in Nos. no and 650 of the India Office, or A. H. 729
(A. D. 1329), so in No. 1090 of the India Office, and in

the copy described in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 430. The
earliest date of his death therefore is A.H. 720 or 721 ;

compare on the author and his
^)J)\ i-ap Atashkada,

No. 237 (col. 270 in the Bodleian Cat.), Makhzaii-

alghara'ib, No. 565 (ib., col. 327); Rieu i. p. 40, and
ii. p. 608; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1255 and 1256;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 292-294 ; Krafft, p. 190 ;

G. Fliigel iii. p. 418; A. F. Mehren, p. 7; Cat. des

MSS. et Xyl., p. 437 etc.; see H. Khalfa vi. p. 321,
No. 13661. Among the numerous commentaries on

*

this work on*e of the most detailed is -p
by 'Abd-alwahid Ibrahim alhusaini albalgrami, which
was completed A.H. 985 (A.D. 1577, 1578), see No.i257
of the Bodleian Cat.

The Nuzhat-alarwah is divided into the following

twenty-eight fasls :

1. ^\ dji *'j--
jJ,

on fol. 64 (Vienna copy:

djJL, (^IjojJ j).
2.

iisJjJu- i^AJfjo ,i, on fol. 66 a
.

Uli*
j*,

on fol. 70* (Vienna copy: ,j

).

s.-:*" j, on fol. 7i
b

.

jj
jj,

on fol. 73*".

Lj
ji,

on fol. 75
a

.

J^ jj,
on fol. 76

b
(Vienna copy :

jt

s-XcU
j$,

on fol. 79
a

, last line.

UX^j, on fol. 82*.

Uty, on fol. 83^.

u_ibi.l
jA,

on fol. 86a (Vienna copy :

1

ybrf^i).
j

ji,
on fol. 9i

a
.

, >

jj , on fol. 92
b

.

a-Wj^ j*,
on fol. 95^.

,j, on fol. 99
a

(Vienna copy : ,i
'

20.

yJuay ji,
on fol. iO2b (Vienna copy:

i).

Lj
ji,

on fol. iosb .

A>li* ^, on fol. io8a .

jjLo ji,
on fol. nob

(Vienna copy:

jla.
j
A

,
on fol. 1 1 4

a
(Vienna copy : ^

UCjL^>).

c.. ;
T^

j
s , on fol. H7b

.

*
d/i j*,

on fol. I2ob (Vienna copy:

,
on fol. I23

b
.

j-^A .*, on fol. I27
b
(Vienna copy :

jt

.^fj.

332
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25. Liil

26.

27.

~

,
on fol. I37

a
.

il
jo,

on fol.

ji,
on fol. I46b (Vienna copy :

28. c-jL
p^i. jJ

,
on fol. 151*.

, Beginning, on fol. 55
a

: Ji Jic ,-^AUl C^ 4)

>LUIj ^ JS ^
JU

'

c^e-1-

The usual initial bait of other copies, viz._

~J1
jl.T X.JJJ jj-ijii

follows a little further down. This

copy, which is dated the 5th of Jumada II, A. H. 1061

(A. D. 1651, May 26), is particularly valuable on account

of its marginal and interlinear glosses and additions.

No. 1430, ff. 55-153, 11. 12; Nasta'llk; size, lof in. by

5Jin.

1822

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The twenty-

eight fasls are found here as follows :

1. on fol. I4
b

; 2. on fol. i6b
;

3. on fol. 2Oa ; 4. on

fol. 2i b
;

5. onfol. 23
a

; 6. on fol. 24
b

; 7. on fol. 26a
;

8. onfol. 28a ; 9. onfol. 31"; 10. onfol. 32
a

; 11. on

fol. 34
b

; 12. on fol. 38" ;
13. on fol. 39

b
;

14. on fol.

42a
;

15. on fol. 45*; 16. on fol. 48*, here styled as in

the Vienna copy JJLC i^a. y> ; 17. on fol. 51%
18. onfol. 53% 19. onfol. 55

b
; 20. on fol. 58

b
; 21. on

fol. 62 a
; 22. on fol. 64b ,

here styled ,>i-c ^JJo y ;

23. on fol. 67
a

;
24. on fol. 7O

b
; 25. on fol. 78^; 26. on

fol. 8i a
; 27. on fol. 86b

,
here styled Jjl c^U-i ^

oi^t ;
28. on fol. 90b .

The Nuzhat-alarwah concludes on fol. 92
b and is

dated by 'Abd-allatif bin Shaikh Ahmad the ist of

Muharram, A. H. 1062 (A. D. 1651, Dec. 14). On
ff. 1-6 there are written by other hands two religious

tracts, the one in Arabic, the other in Persian, and on

if. 93
b~95 a third one, likewise in Persian, all three

without any value, the third is dated A. H. 1121 (A. D.

1709).

No. 1304, ff. 95, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, gj in. by 5! in,

1823
The same.

Fasl 1. on fol. 7
b

;
2. on fol. 9

a
;

3. on fol. i2b
;

4. on fol. I4a ; 5. on fol. I5
b

,
here styled ooljj ^

oJiii-; 6. on fol. i6b ; 7. on fol. I7
b

;
8. on fol. 2Oa

;

9. onfol. 22a ; 10. onfol. 23% 11. onfol. 25
a

;
12. on

fol. 28b
;

13. on fol. 2g
b

;
14. on fol. 32"; 15. on fol.

34
b

,
here styled j A c (jUj^i;

16. on fol. 37
a

, styled

as in the preceding copy ;
17. on fol. 39

b
;

18. on fol.

4i b ;
19. onfol. 44

b
; 20. onfoj. 47

b
; 21. on fol. 50";

22. on fol. 52
a

, styled as in the preceding copy; 23. on

fol. 54; 24. on fol. 57"; 25. 011 fol. 63
b

;
26. on fol.

66a
;
27. on fol. 7i

a
, styled as in No. 1430 (1821 in

this Cat); 28. on fol. 75".

Dated at Haidarabad the 4th of Jumada I, A.H. 1 079

(A. D. 1668, Oct. 10). College of Fort William, 1809.

No. 2255, ff. 77, 11. 15 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik
; size,

91 in. by 54 in.

1824
The eame.

Fasl 1. on fol. 9
b

;
2. on fol. n a

;
3. on fol. I5;

4. on fol. i6b
;

5. on fol. i8a ; 6. on fol. I9
b

; 7. on

fol. 20b
; 8. on fol. 23"; 9. on fol. 25

b
;

10. on fol. 26b ;

11. onfol. 28b
;

12. on fol. 32
b

; 13. on fol. 34"; 14. on

fol. 36
a

;
15. on fol. 39

b
; 16. on fol. 42

b
,
here styled

^f^e u^j^a. ) ^yj/-^ j* j
17- on fl- 45b > 18. on fol.

48"; 19. onfol. 5ob ; 20. onfol. 53% 21. onfol. s6
b

;

22. on fol. 59"; 23. on fol. 6i a
,
here styled j+*> j*

j-iU ^JL-J j ;
24. on fol. 64b ;

25. on fol. 72
b

,
here

styled ooljui j jLi.^1 j> ;
26. on fol. 75

a
,
here styled

(j-^o J-al iLi,l ^^--i j* ; 27. on fol. 8oa, styled j*

&j!to JA! o^UJ ; 28. on fol. 83
b

.

This copy was transcribed for Mr. Richard Johnson

by Ifadat-allah at Calcutta, and finished the zgth of

Rabi'-aithani, A.H. 1187 (A.D. 1773, July 20).

No. 1031, ff. 85, 11. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

1825
The same.

Beginning here : Jl
jljl

.4X3j

Fasl 1. on fol. 8b ; 2. on fol. n a
;

3. on fol. i5
b

;

4. on fol. I7
a

; 5. on fol. I9
a

,
here styled oJili. ^ ;

6. on fol. zob
;

7. on fol. 22*
;

8. on fol. 25", here

styled (_pJ sJ^cU o ; 9. on fol. 28b ; 10. on fol. 29
b

;

11. on fol. 32
b

; 12. on fol. 38"; 13. on fol. 39b ;

14. on fol. 43
a

;
15. on fol. 46b ; 16. on fol. 5oa , here

styled eULu eiy-j. ^ ',
17. on fol. 54", here styled

l_rii e*jyu. jjLjy ;
18. onfol. 56

b
; 19. onfol. 58

b
;

20. on fol. 62"; 21. on fol. 670; 22. on fol. 7ob, here

styled (^li. ^jj ^ ;
23. on fol. 73

b
, here styled y

j;
-?-g jpUb ;

24. on fol. 78
b

,
here styled ooUj j

jjjl, Jjkl; 25. onfol. 88b ; 26. onfol. 9i
b

; 27. on

fol. 98
b

,
here styled as in No. 1304 (1822 in this

Cat.); 28. on fol. iO3
b

.

Dated (in the more modern part) the 26th of Shawwal,
A.H. 1197 (A.D. 1783, Sept. 24). Bibliotheca Ley-
deniana.

No. 2837, ff. 107, 11. 13; ff. 41-46 and 103- 107 supplied later

by two different hands, the latter portion, 11. 11-12
; size, 6J in.

by 3fin.

1826
The same.

Fasl 1. on fol. I2a
;

2. on fol. 15*; 3. on fol. 2Ob,

here styled as in the Vienna copy eJj-L-
i^L.U_ ^ ;

4. onfol. 23
a

;
5. oufol. 25

b
;

6. on fol. 27
b

,
last line;

7. on fol. 29
b

, lin. penult.; 8. on fol. 33
b

,
last line;

9. on fol. 38
a

; 10. on fol. 39
b

,
last Hue; 11. on fol.

43
b

; 12. oufol. 5o
a

; 13. 011 fol. 52" ;
14. oufol. 56

b
;

15. on fol. 6i b
;

16. on fol. 66", here styled as in the

Vienna copy and in Nos. 1304 and 2255 (1822 and

1823 in this Cat.) ^s. cy* j; 17. on fol. 7o
b

,
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lin. penult.; 18. on fol. 75* first line; 19. on fol. 78^,

here styled ^tfi* j ^ cyiL.U^jj ; 20. on fol. 83
b

;

21. on fol. 89* ;
22. on fol. 93**, last line, here styled

(j>l isJ^Ji j (j-i^c ^_Jii> j3 ; 23. on fol. 96
b

,
lin. penult. ;

24. on fol. 102", last line; 25. on fol. u5b
; 26. on

fol. i2Oa
, first line; 27. on fol. iz8a

, here styled

oijyt J-l OjLflJ ^Lj j* ; 28. on fol. i34
b

.

Beginning: ^\ JU Ji JLC j-^iLxJl v, 4) A*-U-

Collated throughout, with occasional additions on
the margin. No date.

No. 110, ff. 1-137, 11- II ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; small
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 6j in. by 33 in.

1827
The same.

This copy, which is not dated, contains twenty-nine
fasls instead of the usual twenty-eight, the twenty-
seventh having been split into two fasls with a special

heading for the second one, viz. :

1. on fol. I2b
,
last line

;
2. on fol. I5

b
; 3. on fol. 2i b ;

4. on fol. 24
a

; 5. on fol. 26b
; 6. on fol. 28b

; 7. on
fol. 3Ob ; 8. on fol. 34

a
, lin. penult. ; 9. on fol. 38*, lin.

penult. ;
10. on fol. 4Oa,

lines I and 2
; 11. on fol. 43

b
;

12. on fol. 5oa,
lines I and 2; 13. on fol. 5i

b
, here

styled Jj e*i-i>jj ; 14. on fol. 56"* ;
15. on fol. 6ob

,

here styled (j.JLc (jjlia. ^Lo f ; 16. on fol. 65-, here

styled as in the preceding copy ; 1 7. on fol. 69*", last

line; 18. on fol. 73"; 19. on fol. 76
b

;
20. on fol. 8i a

,

here styled ^\^~. -*\
j ia. yLj ^i ;

21. on fol. 8sb ,

lin. penult. ; 22. on fol. 89
b

; 23. on fol. 92
b

,
last line ;

24. on fol. 97
b

,
here styled as in the Vienna copy

(sJjl-. /yb-
* --' > \* i 25. on fol, 109", lines I and 2

;

26. on fol. H2b
; 27. on fol. i2Oa

,
here styled as in

Nos. 1304 and 2837 (1822 and 1825 in this Cat.);
28. not found in the other copies, on fol. I23

a
, styled

d^J j Li, j*, corresponding to fol. I3i
b

,
1. 8 in the pre-

ceding copy ;
29.=28 in the other copies, on fol. I26a .

Numerous marginal andinterlinear glosses throughout
the whole copy.

No. 821, ff. 130, 11. 9 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8 in. by 4$ in.

1828
The same.

This copy, although older than some of the preceding
ones, is very badly written and not of much practical
use

; the first leaves are greatly injured besides.

Dated month of Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 1 1 18 (A.D. 1706,

July-August).
No. 677, ff. 1-66, 11. 16-18

; Shikasta; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1829

Tarab-almajalis (l_rJLs^' i_>Jt>).

The emotion of (mystic) assemblies, another elaborate
Sufic work on metaphysical and ethical matters, by the

same Mir Fakhr-alsadat Husaini, unfortunately a very
defective copy. It is divided into the following five

kisms :

1.^.1 j jjJjfc (jLo ji,
in eight fasls, on fol. 7

a
.

2. ..ol o^i viL-el^j, in twelve fasls, on fol. 32.

3. cyUjj^* *. A ->.
j) ,jL~il iSj-i/ j viJLwLi

ji,
in

fourteen fasls, on fol. 66b . There is a lacuna after

fol. 8 1, through which the fifth fasl is entirely missing.
The sixth fasl is found (by a misplacement of the leaves)
on fol. I4i b.

4. aA..-. ijjiU.1 (jLjj ji,
in nine fasls, on fol. n8a

.

Part of the eighth fasl and the whole of the ninth are

missing in consequence of a lacuna after fol. 139.

5. i_Lo in twelve fasls ; only the

beginning of the second fasl is found on fol. i4O
b

, all

the rest is missing. The copy breaks off on fol. i4Ob .

The remaining leaves belong (partly or entirely) to the

third kism. An index on ff. 5"-7
a

.

Beginning: Jl^j 'jUj
JiU. J. l^lju-*^.

LJ j JL*

~fi e)L
JJi

^ ,jjL. JT.

No date. An entry from A.H. 1074 (A.D. 1663, 1664)
on the fly-leaf.

No. 1237, ff. 146, 11. II ; distinct Nasta'llk; size, 7| in.

by 4 in.

1830
Kanz-alruniuz

(

The treasure of mysteries, a third mystical work in

form of a mathnawi on the religious duties of Islam

from a Sufic standpoint, on spiritual lore, etc., by Mir
Fakhr-alsadat Husaini, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1258;
Rieu ii. p. 8.}5

b
; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 431 ; Krafft,

p. 66
; W. Peiisch, p. 12 ; H. Khalfa v. p. 254, etc.

Beginning :

.5oj
(_^)-* \)

**-**> J^
j

\jJ\J? J-Jb

Dated the 2ist of Eajab, A.H. 1124 (which must be
a clerical error for ii23=A.D. 1711, Sept. 4, since

the scribe adds, that the date corresponds to the

fifth year of Bahadurshah's reign ; now, the emperor
Bahadur ascended the throne in Eabi'-alawwal, A. H.

ni9=:A. B. 1707, June, and died in Muharram, A.H.

H24=A. D. 1712, Feb.; in Rajab, A.H. 1124, he
was therefore no longer alive).

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2306, ff. 32, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in.

by si in.

1831

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date.

On fol. 142* it is wrongly styled ^ ,
^* ^ * -

No. 110, ff. 142-183, 2 coll., each 11. n
; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik; small illuminated heading on fol. I42
b

; size, 6| in.

by 3z in.

1832

Zad-almusafirin
(^.^iLJil jlj).

The provision for travellers (on the mystic road),
another Sufic mathnawi by Mir Fakhr-alsadat Husaini,
in imitation of Sana'i's Hadikah (see Nos. 914-927
above), in eight makalas, viz. :

1.
(jj>. i_Jil> Juils*

ji,
on fol. 188".

2. UUJ1 i_^i ^y,
on fol. 195".
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3. JuL.6 on fol. 205
b

.

, on fol. 2o8a
.

Lj
_,j,

on fol. 215*.

ji,
on fol. 224

a
,

first

<

^**f*J* j*>
on ft*'- 2 3 lb<

on fol. 242^.-j JL

Beginning:

jbi; a 4 ') L> JJ.XJ

The date appears here on fol. 25i
a

,
in the last bait

but one, in this form :

si

.TO^T
=A.H. 720, see the remark in No. 1821 above. Other

copies of this poem are noticed in Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1259; Rieu ii. p. 608; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp.

430 and 431 ; W. Pertsch, p. 10
;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.

Bat. ii. p. 116
;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylogr., pp. 356 and

438 ; see also H. Khalfa iii. p. 528, No. 6774.
No date.

No. 110, ff. 184-251, 2 coll., each 11. ii
; Nasta'Iik; small

illuminated heading on fol. i84
b

; size, 6 in. by 3 1 in.

1833

Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. The

date appears here in this form : jj cj^-^.j j
J *>sia, ,i

^js*j again= A.H. 720.

No date.

No. 650, ff. 56, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'Iik; size, 8| in.

by 4Jin.

1834
The same.

Here the date of composition is distinctly as in the copy

of Sprenger's Oudh Catal., viz.: sJ . j> ... -
\

. > ^o ^ ..>

e.>/s^)=A. H. 729.

No date.

Other works of the same Fakhr-alsadat Husaim are :

5_U i^u ; r-^J^ r-jj '>

f'.

" " ^W (
&U three mentioned

in the Haft Iklim, No. 609) ;
and s-l3 ^xJj (Rieu ii.

p. 77 4b).

No. 1090, ff. 1-49, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large and distinct

Nasta'Iik; illuminated frontispiece, the first two pages richly
adorned ; size, 6| in. by 3^ in.

1835

Mukatabat-i-Shaikh 'Abd-alrazzak Kashi ba Shaikh

'Ala-aldaulah Simnani (LS
-'Li

(j]J3-

^J\
: . ...

sJjlil
*iLc ^ b).

Correspondence on several points of mystic theosophy,
as for instance, the J^^-jj , etc., between Shaikh Kamal-

aldin 'Abd-alrazzak of Kashan (who was a pupil of

Shaikh Nur-aldin bin 'Abd-alsamad Natanzi and died

A.H. 73<3=A. D. 1329, 1330, see Haft Iklim, No. 932,
col. 445 in this Cat., where a list of his most prominent

Arabic works is given, compare also Rieu ii. p. 832*,

No. VI, where a Persian paraphrase of his eyU.}UaJ

jJjjJoJI
is noticed, G. Fliigel iii. p. 371, and i. p. 463 ;

O. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 164* ; H. Khalfa i. p. 325, etc.)

and Shaikh Rukn-aldin 'Ala-aldaulah of Simnan (who
died the 22nd of Rajab, A. H. 736=A. D. 1336, March 6,

see Safinat-alauliya, No. 132, coll. 288 and 289 in this

Cat., and Haft Iklim, No. 1138, ib., col. 463). It con-

sists of two letters only, the first containing 'Abd-

alrazzak's questions, the second 'Ala-aldaulah's answer.

Beginning: 5.^ ^O j^l j^c ^Ul JUS -

Jl O^.Kilr?'l .V . 5l II X.J ^J JLJI
jj-> ^Z> J^/-

Dated by Abu Talib alhusaini at Murshidabad the

25th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1180 (A.D. 1766, Aug. 31).

No. 1234, ff. 3u"-3i6
b
,ll. 16; Naskhi, mixed with Shikasta;

size, 8 in. by 4$ in.

1836

Shama'il-i-Ankiya u Dala'il-i-Atkiya (Ljjl JJUi

_

An exhaustive dogmatic work on the principles and
traditions of Su fism

i compiled on the basis of some
hundred Arabic and Persian treatises, by Rukn (or

Rukn-aldin) 'Imad (see fol. 2a
, 1. 5), who was a pupil

of Shaikh Burhan-aldin Gharib of the (Jishti order,

Nizam-aldin Auliya's (died the i8th of Rabi'-alakhar,

A.H. 725=A.D. 1325, April 3) third disciple, who died

at Daulatabad the I2th of Safar, A.H. 732 (A.D. 1331,
Nov. 14), compare Safinat-alauliya, No. 117 (col.

287 in this Cat); Matlub-altalibin, No. 16, seventh in

the list of Khalifas (ib., col. 324), and Sawati'-alanwar,
No. 23, g in the list of Khalifas and disciples (ib.,

col. 334). Eukn 'Imad wrote it at the special request
of the Shaikh, when the latter had finished his work on

similar topics, the ^UjiH ^j-jUi, see fol. 2 b, 11. 4 and 5,

and fol. 4
b

,
1. 2. It is divided into four ~~j and

ninety-one uW-J.

1. i^

f ur kisms are :

.j\ y4-* wJ^)' J

j i_>L> ,:

Jl
jllc li^-i-a.

oJ*, On fol. 253
a

.

^
Beginning : (jijLu .^JoU.

Partly collated. Many small injuries throughout
the copy.

No date. Complete index on the fly-leaves.

No. 1322, ff. 258, 11. 17 ; Naskhi, the last page supplied by
another hand ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

<tl!i * J

'J )
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1837

Misbah-alhidayat u miftah-alkifayat (*J

Acompendium of Sufic maxims, theories, and doctrines,

together with general ethical principles (J_j-1 j ^y

being an abridged adaptation of the famous Arabic

work >_j,L*H <-*j})* ,
in sixty-three chapters, by Shaikh

Shihab-aldin Abu Hafs 'Umar bin Muhammad bin

'Abdallah al-Bakri al-Suhrawardi, who was born in

Rajab, A.H. 539 (A.D. 1145, Jan.), and died in

Baghdad the ist of Muharram, A. H. 632 (A.D. 1234,

Sept. 26), see Safinat-alauliya, No. 148 (col. 290 in

this Cat.), G. FlUgel iii. p. 329 sq.; O. Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 172 sq. ; H. Khalfa iv. p. 275, No. 8401, etc.

(the ii^Lxil
>-J

)lj-
c were printed in Bulaq, in the

margins of Ghazali's ^jJl ..jlc
*U.I ,

in four volumes,

see No. 1781 above, A.H. 1306). The Persian transla-

tion of another work of Suhrawardi's, JLaJDI i_
i-i,,

is

noticed in Rieu ii. p. 853*, see also H. Khalfa iii. p. 465 ;

on the life of the great Shaikh compare Ibn Khallikan

in De Slane's translation, ii. pp. 382-384. The author

of this Persian adaptation of the <_)Lall i

>j>)-
is

'Izz-aldin Mahmud bin 'Ali al-Kashani (see fol. 3", 1. 9),

who died according to H. Khalfa, loc. cit., A.H. 735

(A.D. 1334, 1335), see Haft Iklim, No. 931 (col. 445
in this Cat.). He wished at first to give, in compliance
with the requests of many friends, a full translation of

Suhrawardi's work, but soon abandoned that idea, as

involving too great a labour, and contented himself

with writing this^-a-i-i*,
in which he embodied all the

principal points and doctrines of the Arabic original.

Several portions of this translation, another copy of

which is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 290, are

quoted verbally in Jami's Nafahat-aluns, viz. the ist fasl

of the 3rd bab, the loth fasl of the same, and parts of

the 2nd fasl of the ist bab, see Notices et Extraits, xii.

pp. 322-352 and 377-391. Other Persian translations

or adaptations of the <_3.ljill *J>[j^ are those of Zahir-

aldin 'Abd-alrahman bin Najib-aldin 'Ali bin Buzghush
al-Shirazi, who died in Ramadan, A. H. 7 1 6 (A. D. 1316,

Nov.-Dec.), see a copy of it in W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 89, and compare Safinat-alauliya, No. 151

(col. 290 in this Cat.), and Haft Iklim, No. 176 (ib.,

col. 391); of Junaid bin Fadl-allah, the grandson of

the preceding Zahir-aldin 'Abd-alrahman, a copy of

which is described in E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

pp. 87-89 ;
and of an anonymous author, seeW. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 291.
The Misbah-alhidayat is divided into ten books, each

book subdivided into ten fasls (Index on ft'. 4
a

5
a
)

:

Book I.

II.

III.

IV.

V.

.
on fl-

i, on fol. 2O.

on fol. 32".

, On fol. 52
b

.

on fol. 61*.

VI. v'iTy ,
on fol. 83

b

VII. JUel j* ,
on fol. ii8.

~\

VIII. jiUJ uU JA,
on fol. 14 i b

IX. oLlL
j*,

on fol. 152*.

X. vU^-ia. j Jlj.l ji,
on fol. i67

a
.

Beginning : ^^1

No date. College of Fort William.

No. 2281, ff. 179, 11. 19; distinct Nastallk; size, 8} in.

by 4f in.

1838

Silk-i-Suluk (d^L- elL,).

A comprehensive work on the various points of the

Sufic doctrine and the science of the mystic road, in

151 short chapters, styled ttLL.,,and composed by Diya-
aldin Nakhshabi, the author of the older and larger

version of the famous Tutinama (see Nos. 743-751 in

this Cat.), who died A. H. 751 (A.D. 1350, 1351).

Beginning : *LJ
jl

ii (

0)
The first chapter begins, on fol. 3

b
, with an exposition

of the technical terms of Sufism. The work (which is

styled both i)jL* islJu, and
d^l-l-ll oLL-,) is mentioned

as one of the authorities of the u\ : U -.Lii-. of Muham-

mad Mujir (bin 1) Wajih-aldin (written about A.H. 770
=A.D. 1368, 1369), see Rieu i. pp. 40 and 41.

This copy is dated the 1 2th of Muharram, A. H. 1 1 59

(the 28th vear of Muhammadshah's reign=A. D. 1746,
Feb. 4).

No. 651, ff. 132, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

1839

Another copy of the same.

Beginning iff.v >

The author's name appears on fol. 2b
,

1. 7, the title

on fol. 2b
, 1. 6, and fol. 3

b
,

1. 3 ab infra. This copy,
which is not dated, is collated throughout, and contains

some very valuable marginal glosses.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2155, ff. 128, 11. 15 ; Nastaltk; the Arabic quotations in

Naskhi ; size, loj in. by 5! in.

1840

Marghub-alkulub
A mathnawi on the elements of asceticism and mysti-

cism, composed A.H. 757 (A.D. 1356) and divided into

ten fasls, compare G. Fliigel i. p. 526 ;
Rieu ii. p. 874a

,

and No. 1765, 10 above, where it is styled t^^i^j

v_>yiJU
It is commonly ascribed to Shams-aldin

Tabriz!, the spiritual guide of Jalal-aldin Rumi (see

Fliigel, loc. cit., the heading of the present copy and

the preface to the immediately following one), but as

Shams-aldin died A.H. 645 (A.D. 1247, 1248), i.e. 112

lunar years before the composition of this poem, the

statement is absurd. H. Khalfa v. p. 495, No. 1 1809,

only quotes the title. The date, A.H. 757, is found

both in the copy of the British Mus. and in the two
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Ind. Office copies (here on fol. 76
b

,
1. 2) ;

but the

author's name, Shams, which Eieu found in the last

verse of his copy, is missing both here and in the

following copy. Only nine fasls are marked in the

present MS., but a comparison with the following copy

shows, that the heading of the 6th has been omitted at

the top of fol. 75
a

,

Beginning of the poem, on fol. 7i
a

:

Fasl 1. jj^5 i_>b
.>>>

on fol. 7i
b

;
2. ^ i_>U

ji,
on

fol. 72*; 3.^-Sj i_>b y, on fol. 7 zb ; 4. LJJ eJ/ji,
on fol. 73

b
; 5. J^=-jj i_>b

^J,
on fol. 74*, last line!

6. (not marked here, see the following copy) on fol.

75
a
, first line; 7. eUL- j-ti L_>b y, on fol. 75";

8. (J^i--j J-il* f^->>
J

'
on fo1 ' 75b; 9 ' ^ ^- -/*'

on fol. 75
b

;
10. eUL^iL... _>b y, on fol. 76". A

copy of the loth fasl is noticed in \V. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 4, No. 10; a complete one in No. 1924, I below.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2053, ff. 71-76, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; Nastallk ; size, 9 in.

by 5$ in.

1841

Another copy of the same.

This copy of the i_ylill I_^CT
is provided (a) with

a preface in prose, identical with that in the Vienna

copy ; (6) with a kind of commentary to each verse,

consisting of traditions (c*JX), quotations from the

Kuran (.Jbu s-!y>),
e^c

-> illustrating the meaning of the

text. It should therefore rather be styled (as a note on

the fly-leaf implies): ._>_jla-11 >*>jj+ ^" Tne date

of composition is found here on fol. 2ob, last line,

together with the title.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. ib : 4JJ

1842

Jl
I^JT-J u- 1 oJ- j

Beginning of the poem, on fol. 2a
,

1. 2 :

Fasl 1. 8^ tjUiy, on fol. 6b
;

2. ^ ^Lo ;j,
on

fol. 8a
;

3. ytj yU) ;J,
on fol. iob ; 4. dp ^Lj j>

LJJ, on fol. is
a

,
first line

;
5. AJ^ J^.j* ,

on fol. i6a ;

6. e^J^x-. jjL-j. y, on fol. 17*; 7. J;.^E ^Lj^i
e*-x* j,

on fol. i8b
;

8.
j^.:.

w ^
^ (jpi-^ ^Lo y ,

on

fol. 19 ;
9. Uj j Ui u^o jj,

on fol. iQ
b

;
10. aLj^

A-, o^UI, on fol. 2oa.

Dated the 2pth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1115 (i i?)
= A. D. 1703, Aug. 12. A seal of 'Abd-alwahhab

Khan Bahadur, with the date 1174 (A.D. 1760, 1761),
on fol. i a.

No. 938, ff. 21, U. 9; Sbikasta; size, 8f in. by 4! in.

Safwat-alsafi

The life, wonderful deeds, and miracles of the great
Sufic Shaikh Safi-aldin Ishak al-Musawi, the ancestor

of the Safawis, who died A.H. 735 (A.D. 1334, 1335),
see fol. 278^. This work, which is usually and

probably more correctly styled U<ill
t^JLa,

was com-

posed by Darwish Tawakkuli (or Tawakkul) bin Isma'il

bin Hajl of Ardabil, commonly known as Ibn Bazzaz

(not Bazzar, as H. Khalfa iv. p. 105, calls him), whose

father and uncle were disciples of the great Shaikh, see

the description of a revised edition of the same biography

by a certain Abu-alfath al-Husaini in Rieu i. pp. 345
and 346. Rieu assigns, from internal evidence, the

composition of this work to about A. H. 750 (A. D. 1349,

1350) ;
the present copy is stated at the end to be the

autograph of the author Ibn Bazzaz, and dated in the

month of Sha'ban, A.H. 759 (A. D. 1358, July-August) ;

that could easily be reconciled with the fact of Sadr-

aldin Musa, Safl-aldin's son and successor, who died

A. H. 758 (A. D. 1357), being spoken of in this work as

still living, on the assumption, that the bulk of it was

written a few years before the final date of completion.

The biography is divided into twelve babs, and begins:

l

~3\ v-J^I J tjJLkJJI lyb w * y
In Rieu's revised edition it contains an additional

preface and khatimah, and the beginning consequently
differs from that just given ;

another copy is described

in the Cat. des MSS. et Xyl., p. 289.

No. 1098, ff. 342, 11. 21
;
clear and distinct Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 13! in. by 8| in.

1843

Maktubat-i-Ahmad bin Yahya Munyari

F - )^,

A. first collection of 100 letters on the mystical

doctrine or the chief topics of Sufism, by the great

Shaikh Sharaf-aldSn Ahmad bin Yahya Munyari, who

was born in Munyar, a village in Bihar, and died in

Bihar A.H. 782 (A.D. 1380, 1381), see
^Bodleian

Cat.,

No. 1263, where his discourses on Sufism, entitled

jbtil ,j.x*-, and composed between A.H. 749 and 751

(A.D. 1348-1350), are described, and Rieu ii. p. 492
b

.

This first collection was made as early as A.H. 747 (A.D.

1346, 1347), by Zain Badr 'Arab! (^j* j>. tfj),
*

disciple of the Shaikh, and contains letters addressed

to the latter's pupil and friend Kadi Shams-aldin, the

governor of the township of Jusa
(^J-ll (j-* ^^

iS
r$b>). They deal with the following topics :

1. iJbtj c)b JLJO>JJ ,i ;
2. My j> >

3.
3j

'

.*.

j$

;
7.

uajl,! j* ; 8. ^ ^ ;
9.

e*j5>j ^ ;

10. o-Jy; 11. ^J-.Ty. jjUJ
ojU^eyUU; 12.

j])i\j>;
13.

"; 15. Jj-jjj; 16- vjJ^* 3 ellL-y; 17.



J

; 23.

&
,,;28.

; 30.^Xj.>

; 32.jUiy, 33

36. e*jl&

38.

40. 5-It U^y
uU-jl ; 42. ,jUjl jjXa ^ ; 43.

51. ill Jl
u LCJ

77. yjjL,y; 78.

SfiFISM. 1010

90.

91.

95. (jii-

98.
s^si) j jjsj y ;

99.
^jj jj ;

100.

Every letter begins thus : AilJo ^U
Beginning of the preface, on fol. ib : ,jbb

i5

Jl

No date.

No. 413, ff. 213, 11. 17 on ff. i-io, 11. 19-30 on ff. 11-313;
Nasta'lik ; size, 9 j in. by 5 \ in.

1844
Maktubat-i-Ahmad bin Yahya Munyarl.
A second collection of 151 letters of the same Sharaf-

aldin Ahmad bin Yahya Munyari on similar Siific points
as the preceding one, and addressed to a great number
of Shaikhs, made by the same Zain Badr 'Aral>i twenty-
two years after the first, i.e. A. H. 769 (A. D. 1367, 1368),
see fol. 3

b
,

11. 2 and 3.

Beginning: L. i i , ,?. 5o ijbill i_ajj

?
Part of the original copy has been torn away in

a great number of leaves, and another hand has supplied
the missing words or whole lines, but not always quite

correctly, as a comparison with the following excellent

copy shows ;
for instance, on the very first page it is

stated that the previous collection contained 101 letters

of Kadi Shams-aldin (instead of TOO, written to Shams-

aldiu, ^.jJl (j- i
-*

[c*'b^ v>^X p&j 5
J-o instead of

,jjjJl ,j.,
. -. ^li ^b LrJj^L. x*>). Besides, the

headings of the last eleven letters and portions of some
of the preceding ones are omitted, and have been filled

in here from the following copy (except that of the

last, which is not found there).

These letters deal with the following topics :

1. 'V-&J "...,> .
,j_>^ $1. .j

,
on fol. 8a.

2. J. . (the following copy adds ^Xi) .JLc (_JJo ,o

ujL^iL^TJ ..^i V
,
on fol. n a

.

4. iLL.-. (jj^ii ,b
j

5b
Jjjj jj ,

on fol. 1 7".

5.
.yjinJ ^jJ^ CA-vi, j

LJJ d/^J, on fol. 2Oa.

6. in the following) ,-j^S J..abr* . (^.-o .s/ uv^ . j >^/^v 3

(copy u^j j-ftbj?* j t^J-Jy-" j.s,
on fol. 23*,

r J J*j ' J -^ -* j

(in the following copy ^J-p) ^^.i,
on fol. 25

a
,
first line.

8. in the follow-) J->.j jlc jjjljuir? ^.^i-i-Tjb

(ing copy ,Jbu Joljj>. ^ -
\ ,

on fol. 28a.

^l^Xjj, on fol. 3i
b

,
last line.

12. ill Jl J^-oj j*,
on fol. 39

b
.

13. (jffcJljL* (<j-ia cy^ >5 j-3 j O"-*J?* .Ji jJj On lOl. 42

14. Jiju*^ .^o S-S^ Jo j-J v-e d>-tLi ^ on fol. 40*.

15. ^^-sJ Jl oJ^J-. j cjl^o e*J--y ,
on fol. 49'

16. k.Jlk jx* j jy* (_^iUl jO,
on fol. 55".

17. in the following copy bJjl) bJjl

IND. OFF.

,
on fol. 58'', first line.

18. in the following copy) <u) ^yu-io

(ill ^*-i-J,
on fol. 6oa.

3T



1011 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1012

, on fol. 62*.

'

. . : c
j

JLc j

19.

20. cJUJ

on fol. 64".

21. ^ j u^J/J, on fol. 65
b

.

22. in the following copy a..6^T . s_*Aij

LjJi jj,
on fol. 67

b
.

23. J^JJ j J-4/?
3

j-
1 on fl' 69"-

24. ujjj sj-ij j cP^i L/-^-
5
. j->

on fL 7 lb-

25. Up. U.A-.T ^i-o j il>
JjjJ y ,

on fol. 73
b

.

26. in the following) ^.s^J ui^i j i^jLc d

(copy u x,.Ji^5'j ,
on fol. 74b .

27. in the following) jjj.lJJ Joj^:Lj j

(copy jJjr^'jUJ j j-ojy,
on fol. 76*.

28. in the) i^jL-c j ic*-cl_l> ^ ^.x^-i^S o-lii 1

following copy ey-sb-e j io_cUzj. J-^ ij>*bui_-.l

u^ a*
29. in the following)

opy^i cyjib'

on fol. 79
b

.

30.^ *ljjl

31.

in the following copy

(uijy>^.j >_*jLs-? ^ J

32.

j u on foL

lj

;>

,
on fol. 8oa.

j'>^ j
j) ^y

,
on fol. 8 i a

,
first line.

j , on fol. 8l b.

y, on fol. 87*.

JU. ojj JJLi ji,
on

33. .1 omitted inthe following) . I jpi

Jfia. obp jl t^^ J (
coPyi on fl- ^2b .

o4. *i" * -**
" -"* i^ , i^_- ** ^

" * fc ff %JLc i^ i on lol.
J u " > J ^ -? ^

35. in the following copy t

U.^!) (j-ii v*JXa. dyj j ( C>
^j5 },..." l>

,
on fol. 85

b
,
last line.

in the following copy

(jjj^l
U <g&, on fol. 86b .

38. Jb> LiJJjl c
fol. 88".

39. jji (^iUl j eiA*5La. v_5ji. ^^ ,
on fol. 88b .

40 (Letter 45 in the following copy), j ^s "i ,j

(jjb- ^.a. jl
<_

j^i.,
on fol. 90*.

41 (Letter 46 in the following copy, headed j+* j*
Jl i^-all J.-ic). S^l-JI J.J^ O..-.n.U JJLC ,J ,

OH
C '

fol. 92
b

,
first line.

42 (Letter 40 in the following copy, headed eujot-. .j

JJLC). cJlc
jl JiJ: u?y-* J *^J

j-
c

ua^-i oJ^x-o ,J ,
Oil

fol. 95
a

.

43 (Letter 41 in the following copy). J^JLC .*
,
on

fol. 97".

44 (Letter 42 in the following copy). ,jJ,J c^.1.1 I r. ! *- -* **
>MIJL ^jU'^jjj u

,
on lol.

45 (Letter 43 in the following copy).

.jiUaj, on fol. I02a.

46 (Letter 44 in the following copy, headed d^J ,.>

sJb ....). &JI 'L-i-ul
j sU>.

d^-3 .}, on fol. iO3
;l

.

47. JlC i_AjJfl jj j (_yij_LiJb (_gA.
; _. ^. o_e}Lc ,J

in the following) <jl.xa. ^jL^jj w.
* ~^

i

Copy <_$_ (_JJjJ^t_a.b j (5*j
-

* ~

(jji-i^ ^JuoL-y o>^l, j LS
:4J i*-^

5 \-^>b )*>
on fl- iO4b.

48. (in the following copy ,L5o

in the following copy) ^llc jjjlii. jl c/
iil

(jjjlj^ir?,
on fol. io6b .

49. Jic ^JjjJ" ^ Jjl
Xa.

jj,
on fol. io8a.

50.
jl (sic !) JJLcl JJ.U, J^jo. j ljJ> ^1> 'Li, jj

(in the following copy simply Ijj*

on fol. iO9b .

51. in

^. L.. ,o

*u,y
(following copy^Jai ^ jJjIxa.^jjJLu.,

on fol. nob
.

52. in the following) v^-ebLS ,j
j jLjLil . e*!L** ,j

(copy simply ,jL^,l . \z^Ls* .j, on fol. 112*.
^,

-' x
53.

^.jl
cj , j j WjJ lyM?"5"1

' JJ '
on ^^' * ' 3b<

(in the following copy o^a.U> < >Uj
.), on fol. 115*.

55. ib
JJJJL> b^ j 1jj>. jCt1

. ^~a jj ,
on fol. 1 1 6a.

56. (jjj jiiS
jj ,

on fol. 1 20a .

57. in the following copy .0) lj_a, ,jj_ij ^jb Lo, ,j

JO
jJjl&U jjjlj Lo,,

On fol. I22a.

in the following copy simply c^j.. .j) L.

(biS JuJuu, on fol. I22 b
,
last line.

59.
eyjj- Aflkl . o^s* (J^cJ iJ, on fol. I23

b
.

60. in the following) bj . u_5jJ. ii (!)

(copy b>-j j u_ji. ji j
3bjl

^j,
on fol. I24

b
.

in the following copy J-a-s_) ^sj* J$ ^)
(Jjjo sJ, on fol. I26b .

in the following copy u*j)\ c

(oji. (Jjjij^j,
on fol. I27

b
.

fi ^ A *^ I A ^
' A \

fol. 128".
S

H I * M

64. luX^ ff^ ( iLJLf- ,+J _}- ^r l__J I *^li*---*- J W
on fol. I29

b
.

65. (in the following copy vi

jjjljjk <_Jii> j,
on fol. 131*.

66. jj-A-i jjJ j ^Lii) jl ^ v .- > u.

in the following copy^ljjj cJ-
Xj*1

) cJ-*-'^
JJ

-

AJ; oo (^jiib.i j,
on fol. I32

b
,
first line.

67. in the) ^UJLJD (C,j^JL ijb^-a. AJjljJ>

(following copy ^LJjtij S-^A, on fol. 134*.

u-HLa

'jLi
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on fol. 145".

. JjbJ ^ j*

),
on fol. 146",

68. <^le j cr^V- J ^* ^ c

(the last word left out in the following copy), on fol.

I35
b

,
first line.

69. jjyL Jo.3 f~t 4 (*-^ t-^t o - *M * .^ ,
on Jol.

70.
Jjjljj*. .^a. ibla-. j* J-i-c t^-

Jj.. .
Jc,

on fol. I37
b

.

71. jjUli* oJ.1-. j u'ir* oXy, on fol. I38
b

.

(in the following copy ,jlfxiJ &->)> on fol- M a
-

73. in the following) (jl^JLS j ^W^ <_Jbojl ^

(copy UT t^J^Jb" j ,jb..,
on fol. I4i

b
,
first line.

74. in the following) xdj o-l* j oJls* JUi
__

(copy O-A Jxdj j,
on fol. I43

b
,
first line.

76. oJLc J-ic jl t^jJ ) ejjc
i

(in the following copy olff jl JJLc

last line.

77. in the following copy) JT

(^T ,-v" *1> b ., on fol. I48a .

78.

last line".

79.

in the following copy

(^1
;
,

*. s . i
(j.>.^j, on fol. I5i

a
.

80. .Xjbj ^l ^.^JJ
b

j

lO-i^Ton fol. 152*.

81. in the) JU AJjlxi.
b

(following copy shorter :

jJjljJ* b.

1 54
b

,
first line.

82. ol ji" Jbu JojU

5jl^ b (in the following copy

JT jl ol, on fol. 156".

83. .^i*J ,U- b-Ji

84.

on fo1 - X 49a >

J-i ji
on fol.

on fol. i57
b

.

i db j aU> y, on fol. I59
b

,

bJi i on

u' j
1

first line.

85 -li ^1 C) r-J

eyj4^ j,
on fol. 162".

86. ^Js. ^jf
fol. 164", first line.

87. ^iJ> ^>j3 j j^ !_*!!> y, on fol. i6s
b

.

88. ^T *JUj--j. j ^WA o^J~* ji,
on fol. i66b .

89. the following) cr^b b u^^a. j tr^b i^jbi ^j

(copy has ojb and o-b b, on fol. i67
b

.

90. ijli u^iJ diJ 5 jj^
5
'

*'j j^' on fo^' "^9
a

first line.

91. in the following copy j) k_*^J j

(v_^.jkjj, on fol. I7oa .

92. -b.

u fol.

93. ^b^ij^iS (in the following copyj^byy)
,
on fol. i72

b
,
first line.

94. jb 0-il.J j ^yJj^jy ,
on fol. i74

b
,
first line.

95. (in the following copy .Uoiil
j)

< ibajl j Jj^c ,j

.jlb.j
on fol. i75

b
.

96. ; > .?. . > oJ-l}J j f*-"!*-
5 Jb^y, on fol. I76

b
.

(in the following copy ^jtjl) uTy ,Jbu,
on fol. i77

b
.

99. ujJfui-j jtii-! j cr
i

1^> jiff _/,
on fol. i8ob,

first line.

100.
uyJ^J .V"^. ooilj ^t-. J-iiSjO , on fol. 1 8 i

a
.

101. uyUiA5d. JLC ;1 sXi ubj .j, on fol. i8i b .

^ j u " j
102. c.- cbol j Jl. ij-^b sJ-^ijj ^i,

on fol. i82 b .

103. (in the following copy (jJj-J) ejJp tiliLi^J

jo
j-> j ui^ o-*lJJ j,

on fol. i8sb.

104. ^Tjl ^^i.^) j ^biJj^^j UJ/ jbli*l ji

(the last five words left out in the following copy), on

fol. 188*.

105. (in the following copy ^j-i. JjjLi-jo) JljiJ.ij*

4i)b y\
J5 ^j J^ 51, on fol. 189".

106. X>-> ,J,Ujo O!A Jxd) ^j,
on fol. 190".

107.
^jb-xj c^.lT"jb o

jj, on fol. 191*.

108. ^
jj, on fol. 192.

109.
^i-jJ.'j

in the following copy simply ^J^jJ

( L5^-j.*)
on fol. 193.

110. oJLJij> > v^jJij J> ojtJ, slj 1^, on fol.

111. S*3S ^jLjjt) Ji Jb> O>

fol. i 9 5
a

.

"

112. jli._

(in the following copy j-bi. ^j J>^-),
on fol. 197",

first line.

,
on

113. .
on fl- * 97

b
-

;i) J .<i
jj114. ^ (in the following copy

l Juli, on fol. I98
b

.

115. (JJL* ;)
i> j Jic jji ;i,

on fol. I99
b

,
first line.

116. (in the following copy ul~s*) o^lx* u-J-t ^i

^x* tj^j j,
on fol. 20 i a

,
first line.

117. in the following) eyb-a. o . : c
j i^l.

jU:il
^j

(copy ;
: ^

J'
on ' 2Ol<

,
On fol. 202b .

119. the following copy) jjjo lj

' on

120. in the follow-

ng copy jJ.ju

(jU^-T,
on fol. 205*.

121. in the following)

b-aj, on fol. 206*.

3 T 2
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122. (in the following copy ^^ii

.Xjj 'uLjo, ou fol. 207*.

123. in the following) ^li-*

on fol. 2o8b .

l

J-i

124.

on fol. 210", last line.

125. Luil

(in the following copy L-^cl

on fol. 2ii b
,

fiz-st line.

126.
e^'lj^a--*

&JL- j ej el

On fol. 2I2 a
.

127. in the following) ^^i

J}U1 ji e^r-ia. jl (copy without j-^iU, on fol.

128. (in the following copy lp
^_JJ ^j) v_Jil>

s1jj>..xj (jJJ -s-Ls j,
on fol. 2i4b.

129.
ts)jj j (in the following copy ^yic)

Lii

LwJo, on fol. 2i6 a
.

130. ^Joi ^Ujo ^,
j "...

jj> {ja^J ojbj. ,J

(these last two words are left out in the following copy),

on fol. 217*, first line.

131.

132. j- (j~.\ ,J, On fol. 22Ob .

J;LJ
1 33 \l <1OO. i*^ \ . , I

fol. 22I a
.

134. jH-Lc (in the following copy ^ii

j^i.C j, On fol. 222b .

135. u^'b-t. Jls5

j aijj JJJ^ jJ,
on fol. 223

b
.

136. in the) c

on

(following copy
fnl r> o A t)1O1. , & t

137. in the following copy ,j; .

.lie ei- ,
^ ^

(s->*j 1 ,>-"-l on fol. 226b .

^ -> _
\ -.r j j

138.

S$\ (in the following copy

139.

.j
.^

,_JJ ji

, on fol. 228a.

!^,
j , onfol.229

b
.

on

on

, on

fol. 23O
b

,
last line.

141.

fol. 232
b

,
first line.

142.

143. cy-

fol. 2 3 5>>.

144.

on fol.

145.
yiiy j (ji^T^j,

on fol. 237
b

.

146. ^V. I ... . i ^^ j (_5
^j il L. d/ji, on fol. 238*.

147. Jj o^-> j .s-olj-3 ^J,
on fol. 238

b
,
last line.

148.^Xjj ^Ljo^Ci j^-- j fj^>.j*>
on fl- 24O

a
-

149.

150.

.i ^^o y ,
on fol. 242*.

151. on fol. 244"; the chief topic is sJ ^.^S^xi ^
r* '

*-i
Cl* *l

The Sufic Shaikhs to whom these letters are addressed,
are besides the same Kadi Shanis-aldin of Jusa, who
was the recipient of the whole first collection :

Shaikh 'Umar of the township of
(

Kadi Zahid- Muhammad.
Maulana (or Kadi) Kamal-aldin Santusi.

Maulana Sadr-aldin.

Malik (or Khwajah) Khidr.

Malik Shams-aldin Shaminu.

Khwajagi.
Eadi-almulk Mahmud, Malik Mahmud, and Maulana

Mahmud (who are probably identical).

Maulana 'Umar of
5j3

Uoj .

Khwajah (or Shaikh) Sulaiman.

Maulana Hamid-aldin (and Hamid-aldin Naguri).
Shaikh 'Umar Zafarabadi Diwana, and his brother

Muhammad Diwana.
Maulana (Imam or Shaikh) Huzaffar.

Malik Mufarrih.

Shaikh Maghribi. ,

Maulana Kiwam-aldin ,Jp
Maulana Bayazid (or Abu Yazid).
Nasir-aldin.

Eafikhan
(^li^, 1).

Malik Mu'izz-aldin.

Khwajah Ahmad.
Some letters are written to the author's own sons,

viz. Kadi Husam-aldin, Kutb-aldin, 'Abd-almalik, and
Fakhr-aldin

;
one to his mother

(sjJIj ,
No. 1 49) ;

three

are answers to letters received from Shams-aldin

Burhan Haddadi, Imam Iftikhar of Basrah, and

Khwajah Muhadhdhib ; two are addressed to Sultan

Firuzshah of Dihli
(A. H. 752-y90=A. D. 1351-1388),

and to Dawar Malik, the son-in-law of Sultan Muljam-
madshah of Dihli (A. H. 725-752 =A.D. 1325-1351)

respectively, the former at the request of Khwajah 'Abid

Zafarabadi. In a number of cases the names are left

blank in this copy and have been supplied from the

following one. Without any special address in both

copies are Nos. 2 8, 60-6 2, 64-70, 73-90, 92,93,100,102,

105-111, 117, 118, 121, 125, 129, 133, 141, 145, 148,

150, and 151. Index ou ff. 3
b~7

b
.

This copy is dated the 4th of Ramadan, A. H. 974

(A.D. 1567, March 15), by
'

Abd-alhadi, son of 'Abdallah.

No. 393, ff. 245, H. 17; Naskht
;
worrn-eaten and greatly

injured in many leaves, where another hand has repaired the

damage, but sometimes in a somewhat incorrect way ; size,

lofin. by 6 1 in.

1845

Another copy of the same second collection.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The 150 letters

(the isist is wanting here) are found respectively :

1. on fol. 9
a

;
2. on fol. 13"; 3. on fol. i6b ; 4. on

fol. 20b
;

5. on fol. 24" ;
6. on fol. 27* ;

7. on fol. 29
b

;

8. on fol. 33
b

;
9. on fol. 37

b
; 10. on fol. 4i

a
;

11. on

fol. 44
a

;
12. on fol. 46

b
;

13. on fol. 5o
b

; 14. on

fol. 55
a

;
15. ou fol. 58

a
;

16. on fol. 631 ;
17. on

fol. 67
a

; 18. on foL 69" ; 19. on fol. 72"; 20. on
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fol. 74*; 21. on fol. 768; 22. on fol. 78"; 23. on

fol. 8ob ; 24. on fol. 83"; 25. on fol. 85^; 20. on fol. 86b
;

27. on fol. 89" ; 28. on fol. 9i
b

; 29. on fol. 9 2 b
;

30. on

fol. 93
b

; 31. on fol. 94
b

; 32. on fol. 95"; 33. on
fol. 96

b
; 34. on fol. 98^; 35. on fol. iooa

;
36. on

fol. ioob
;
37. on fol. ioi a

;
38. on fol. iO2a ; 39. on

fol. I02b
; 40.=42 in the preceding copy, on fol. iO4 b

;

41.=43 in the preceding copy, on fol. iO7
a

;
42.= 44 in

the preceding copy, on fol. noa
;

43.=45 in the pre-

ceding copy, on fol. 113"; 44.= 46 in the preceding

copy, on fol. 114*; 45.= 40 in the preceding copy, on

fol. i i6a
;

46.=41 in the preceding copy, on fol. 1 1 8b ;

47. on fol. I22B ; 48. on fol. 124"; 49. on fol. 126";
5.0. on fol. 127!); 51. on fol. 129"; 52. on fol. i3O

b
;

53. on fol. 132"; 54. on fol. I33
b

; 55. on fol. i34
b

;

56. on fol. 139; 57. on fol. I4i
b

; 58. on fol. I42
a

;

59. on fol. I43b ; 60. on fol. I44
b

;
61. on fol. I46

b
;

62. oil fol. I47b ; 63. on fol. I48b ;
64. on fol. 150";

65. on fol. isi b, last line; 66. on fol. I53
b

; 67. on
fol. 1550; 68. on fol. 157* ;

69. on fol. is8
b

; 70. on

fol. I59
b

; 71. on fol. i6ob
;

72. on fol. i62b
;

73. on

fol. 164*; 74. on fol. i66b
; 75. on fol. i68b

;
76. on

fol. 170"; 77. on fol. 172"; 78. on fol. 173", last line;

79. on fol. i75b ; 80. on fol. i77
a

; 81. on fol. I79
b

;

82. on fol. i8i b
; 83. on fol. i83

b
; 84. on fol. i8s

b
;

85. on fol. 189"; 86. on fol. I9i
a

; 87. on fol. 193";
88. on fol. I94

a
; 89. on fol. 195"; 90. on fol. ig6

b
;

91. on fol. 198"; 92. on fol. I99
b

; 93. on fol. zoob ;

94. on fol. 203*; 95. on fol. 2O4b ;
96. on fol. 206" ;

97. on fol. 207" ;
98. on fol. 2O9

a
; 99. on fol. 2ioa ;

100. on fol. 21 ob
,
last line; 101. on fol. 211*; 102. on

fol. 2i2b
; 103. on fol. 216"; 104. on fol. 2i9

a
;

105. on fol. 220a
; 106. on fol. 221; 107. on fol. 222";

108. on fol.223
a

; 109. on fol. 224b ;
110. on fol. 226a ;

111. on fol. 2270; 112. onfol. 228b
;

113. on fol. 229
b

;

114. on fol. 23o
b

;
115. on fol. 23i

b
; 116. on fol. 233";

117. onfol. 234
a

; 118. on fol. 234
b

; 119. on fol. 235
b

;

120. on fol. 237
b

;
121. on fol. 239"; 122. on fol. 240";

123. onfol. 2421; 124. on fol. 244" ;
125. on fol. 245

a
;

126. on fol. 246*; 127. on fol. 247"; 128. onfol. 249*;
129. onfol. 25ob ; 130. on fol. 25i

b
; 131. on fol. 252

b
;

132. onfol. 255
a

; 133. on fol. 256"; 134.-onfol. 257
b

;

135. on fol. 258b ; 136. on fol. 26oa
;

137. on fol. 2620;
138. on fol. 263!); 139. on fol. 26sb ;

140. on fol. 267"*;
141. on fol. 268b

;
142. on fol. 2700; 143. on fol. 272

a
;

144. on fol. 273b ; 145. on fol. 27 4
b

; 146. on fol. 2 75**;

147. on fol. 276a ; 148. on fol. 277b ; 149. on fol. 280";
150. on fol. 28ob . Index on ff. 40-9".

This copy was finished in the library of Khankhanan
Mirzakhan, the son of the Khankhanan Muhammad
Bairamkhan at Ahmadabad in Gujarat, by a certain

Burhan, the 4th of Kajab, A.H. 995 (A.D. 1587, June 10).

No. 2277, ff. 282, 11.17; very clear and distinct Nasta'lik
;

illuminated frontispiece; size, 7f in. by 4f in.

1846
Maktubat-i-Ahmad bin Yahya Munyari.
An incomplete copy of a third collection of letters of

the same Sharaf-aldin Ahmad bin Ynhya Munyari, on
Sufic topics of the same character as in the two pre-

ceding collections. It is defective both at the beginning
and end, and has moreover a lacuna of one leaf between

ff. 6 and 7, and another of five leaves between ff. 258 and

259. Eight leaves are missing in the beginning. It

opens abruptly at the end of the 3rd letter and breaks

off in the beginning of the I25th. The letters, all with
full addresses, and somewhat lengthy headings, are

found here : 4. on fol. i
a

; 5. on fol. i b
;

6. on fol. 2 b ;

7. on fol. 3
a

; 8. on fol. 3
b

; 9. on fol. 4" ; 10. on
fol. 4

b
; 11. on fol. 5"; 12. onfol. 6a

;
13 and 14. missing

on account of the first lacuna
;

1 5. on fol. 7
b

; 16. on
fol. 8a ; 17. on fol. 9

b
;

18. on fol. 23*) ; 19 and 20. on
fol. 24

b
; 21. on fol. 25"; 22. on fol. 26"; 23. on

fol. 28a
; 24. on fol. 33"; 25. on fol. 38

b
;

26. on
fol. 39

a
; 27. on fol. 42

b
, last line; 28. on fol. 44b ;

29. on fol. 46b ; 30. on fol. 471; 31. on fol. 48a ; 32. on
fol. sob ; 33: on fol. 53"; 34. on fol. 56

a
; 35. onfol. 57";

36. onfol. 57
b

; 37 and 38. onfol. 59
a

; 39. on fol. 6oa
;

40. on fol. 6i a
; 41. on fol. 6i b ; 42. on fol. 68a

;

43. on fol. 68b
;

44. on fol. 69
a

; 45. on fol. 73
a

;
46. on

fol. 73
b

; 47. on fol. 74
b

; 48. on fol. 75
b

,
last line;

49. on fol. 78"; 50. on fol. 79" ; 51. on fol. 8o ;

52. left out altogether; 53. on fol. 8i a
; 54. on fol. 82";

55. on fol. 85" ; 56. on fol. 8s
b

; 57. on fol. 86"
; 58. on

fol. 87
b

; 59. on fol. 89"; 60. on fol. 92"; 61. on
fol. 92

b
; 62. on fol. 95", last lines

; 63. on fol. 96
b

;

64. on fol. 97
a

; 65. on fol. 98
b

;
66. on fol. iO2 b

, last

lines; 67. on fol. JO3
b

; 68. on fol. 105", last line;
69. on fol. 107"; 70. on fol. 109*; 71. on fol. ic>9

b
;

72. on fol. no; 73. on fol. ii2a ; 74. on fol. H3a
;

75. on fol. n6a
; 76. on fol. n8b

; 77. on fol. I22b ;

78. on fol. I25a, last lines; 79. on fol. I29
b

; 80. on
fol. I30

a
; 81. on fol. I37

b
; 82. on fol. I4ob ; 83. on

fol. I4i b ; 84. on fol. I42
b

; 85. on fol. 143"*; 86. on
fol. I43

b
; 87. onfol. I44

b
; 88. on fol. I46

a
; 89. on

fol. 1478, last line; 90. on fol. 156% 91. on fol. i6i a
;

92. on fol. i63
b

; 93. on fol. 167"; 94. on fol. i68b ;

95. on fol. 172"; 96. on fol. I76
b

; 97. on fol. I79
a

,

first line; 98. onfol. i8i a
; 99. onfol. i8i b

; 100. on
fol. i82 a

; 101.onfol.i83
b

; 102. onfol. 2O3b ; 103.cn
fol. 204a ; 104. ou fol. 205"; 105. on fol. 206'; 106. on
fol. 207

a
; 107. on fol. 2o8a

; 108. on fol. 2O9b ;
109 and

110. onfol. 2ioa
; 111. on fol. 213"; 112. on fol. 2i4b ;

113. onfol. 2i6a ; 114. onfol. 2i6b
;
115. on fol. 2i8b ;

116. onfol. 226b
; 11 7 and 118. onfol. 227b ; 119. on

fol. 228b
; 120. onfol. 237

b
; 121. oufol. 240"; 122. on

fol. 245
b

; 123. onfol. 2470; 124. missing on account
of the second lacuna; 125. on fol. 259

b
. Letter 81 is

not numbered, in consequence of which 82 appears as

8 1 in the heading and so on
;
but it is quite possible,

that, as there is no letter 52 marked, 53 ought to be

correctly styled 52 and so forth, in which case the later

numbers, as given in the headings, would after all be
correct. Letters 119-123 have no heading at all (a
blank space being left for them, but not filled in).
From fol. 247 to the end the tops of all leaves are more
or less damaged, and whole lines torn away.
A considerable number of these letters are addressed

to Khwajah Muhammad Sa'id and Khwajah Muhammad
Ma'sum (see ff. 68b , 73

b
, 75

b
, 82% 95", 96

b
, 98

b
, 113%

n6a
, I22b

, 125", I29
b

, 130", I37
b

, I4i b
, I42

b
, I 4 3

b
,

I47
a

,
i68b

, i72
a

,
2o6a

,
2o8a, 2io,and 213"), who are

both called
j.sij*j,xi*,

i. e. sons of Makhdum. The best

known Makhdum among the Sufic Shaikhs is Makhdum-

i-Jahaniyan, i. e. Sayyid Jalal-aldiu Bukhari, who died
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end of A. H. 785 (A.D. 1384), see Safinat-alauliya, No. 157

(col. 291 in this Cat.); Siyar-al'arifin, No. 13 (ib.,

col. 264); Sawati'-alauwar, No. 22, i. (ib., col. 332);
Bodleian Cat., No. 1263; and Eieu i. p. 354

b
;
but the

names of his sons were according to the Safinat-alauliya,

loc. cit, Sayyid Ahmad Kabir, Sayyid Baha-aldin, and

Sayyid Muhammad (a fourth Nasir-aldin Mahmud is

mentioned in Safinat-alauliya, No. 158), and these are

entirely at variance with the two names above. It is

therefore possible, that they were two other sons of

the author himself (comp. No. 1844), as the latter

is styled in Nos. 1848 and 1849 below likewise

Makhdum, viz. :

^.^i-ojil j ^^U U *)J* and
-.jJ^"*

Jl <jll i_j^i< ,jl4-:- ,
and this word is, besides, generally

used as honorary title for a spiritual master or guide.

The other Shaikhs are :

Mir Muhammad Nu'man and his son, Mir 'Abd-

alrahman.

Shaikh Badi'-alzaman.

Mir Muhibb-allah.

Maulana Muhammad Sa'in.

Mir Shams-aidin 'All Khalkhali ; Mulla Shams.

Maulana Ahmad Dini.

Miyan Shaikh Aman-allah.

Mulla Maksud 'All Tabriz!.

Khwajah Ibrahim Kubadkhan!
;
Mulla Ibrahim.

Mulla Muhammad Murad

Mulla 'All
(

Khwajah Muhammad Hashim , .?X

Mulla Tahir and Mulla Tahir Khadini (both perhaps

identical).

Darwish Khadim.
Maulana Muhammad Tahir (in one place pointed

Zahir) Baclakhshi.

Mulla Salih Turk.

Maulana Salih

Khwajah Salah-aldin Ahrari.

Mulla Badr-aldin.

Mirza Minucthr.

Maulana Muhammad Sadik of Kashmir.

Khwajah (or Mir) Husam-aldin Ahmad and his two

sons, Khwajah Muhammad 'Abdallah (or as it is several

times corrected, 'Ubaid-allah) and Khwajah Jamal-

aldin Husain.

Maulana Sultan Sirhindl.

Kadi Nasr-allah.

Mulla Shir Muhammad of Lahur
(^fj^jt^

as it is

spelt here).

Khanjahan.
Mamrezkhan Afghan.
Maulana Hamidi.

Khwajah. Sharaf-aldin Husain.

Mir Mansur.

Maulana Sighar Muhammad Bumi.
Muhammad Mukim Kusviri.

Kadi Musa of Shuwain and his son, Maulana Ishak.

Hafiz 'Abd-alghafur.
Kadi Isma'il of Faridabad ; Kadi Aslam.

Sufi Kurban-i-jadid.

Haji 'Abd-allatif Khwarizmi.
Mir Mu'min of Balkh.

Shaikh Nur-alhakk ; Shaikh Hamid Ahmadi.

Shaikh Hasan
^j>,\

Shaikh Nur Muhammad cfjl^i.

Khwajah Muhammad Ashraf ; Khwajah Abu-
almakarim.

No. 3483, olim 14. J. 16, ff. 259, 11. 17; Nasta'lik ; size,

gj in. by 5 in.

1847
Maktubat-i-Ahmad bin Yahya MunyarJ.
A fourth collection of letters of the same Shaikh

Ahmad bin Yahya Munyari, containing selections from
a correspondence of twenty-five years between him and

the Imam Muzaffar (the same to whom some letters

are addressed in the second collection) on mystical

topics. It is very short, and consists of twenty-eight
letters only.

Beginning: .... ^
"

U LJiUJl
j ^J.UJI Cj ill ,

o '"y^. i-*r^'~*
>
- "^

*^i>Ar*
<**9*"**J> *-*

cJ~

p^L-jill i^ '
J' " <^J *^' " A '.

\ZiJ-* J U

j Jil uJ

Copied A. H. 1162 (A.D. 1749).

No. 523, ff. 40, 11. 13; Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in. by .

1848

A letter, designated in the heading as
e^-nt. cj^5

<j- )j.c (Jr~~* LS^" '
whicn seems to indicate that it is

from the pen of Shaikh Ahmad Munyari's father, in

answer to some questions addressed to him by his son,

see the initial words :

No date ;
modern transcript. College of Fort

William, 1825.

No. 2130, ff. 1-4, 11. 18-21; Naakhi, mixed with Shikasta;

size, 8 in. by 5^ in.

1849
Two mystical treatises, a large*and a very small one,

the latter of which is styled ^jLa^J j ^.j^SJULll ^-^
(j^J |

LxJl and composed by the same Ahmad bin Yahya

Munyari ;
whether the first is likewise from his pen, is

impossible to state, as no indication whatever is given
as to its authorship, but it is highly probable.

Beginning of the first risalah, on fol. 299
b

: sJI }l ill

C *\
"

Jj4^ &i j^o jjl jS
-X-S-2-5.

'- J
1

oj^t 3 ^U" 1

) $S-
ci>u-ij!j; :l s-i c* I oLsL^Jl jl i.

A bait of Jalal-aldin Eumi ( P^o r^J-" u-* )
is

quoted on fol. 3o8b .

Beginning of the second risalah, on fol. 417* : tl

_) _>-*
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No. 110, ff. 399-421, 11. II ; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 6 iu. by 3^ in.

1850
Masturat

(v^jj
" - )

Discourses and spiritual teachings of Sayyid "Ali

Hamadani bin Sayyid Shihab-aldin Hamadani, a direct

descendant of the prophet (see his full pedigree here

on fol. 348", 1. i sq., and in No. 1269 of the Bodleian

Cat.), who is stated here to have gone to Kashmir,
A.H. 74i=A.D. 1340, 1341 (see fol. 347

a
, lin. penult.,

and fol. 347
b

, 1. 2 sq.), and have built there the famous

convent, ,JLx- sljula., which is visited from far and

wide (the usual date assigned to this expedition to

Kashmir is A.H. 781 or ?82=A. D. 1379 or 1380, see

Eieu ii. p. 447, etc.).
He died A. H. 786 (see fol. 422",

first line), the 6th of Dhu-alhijjiih= A. D. 1385, Jan. 19 ;

comp. on this Shaikh Haft Iklim, No. 1019 (col. 453
in this Cat.), No. 1870, 36 further down, and Bleu, loc.

cit. The present discourses were taken down from the

master's lips by one of his disciples ; the treatise forms

therefore a kind of memoir of the great Siific saint.

^Beginning :

No date. Other Persian works by the same 'Ali

Hamadani are : the mystical treatise, ^>\ : U i^iU.

(Bodleian Cat. No. 1269, there stated to have been

composed A. H. 787. which is probably a mistake for

778=A.D. 1376, 1377); the famous work on political

ethics, csiydl ii^^io (see Rieu ii. p. 447 ;
Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1451-1453; G. Fliigel iii. p. 284; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 7, No. 5, and p. 321 sq.) ;
(joj*aH\ Jj,

a commentary on the f-^ u")^ ^
(see ^- 'SSV; 9

above, and Rieu ii. p. 836
b

,
No. XX) ; sJtcU j , ten

rules of contemplative life (ib., p. 829*, No. XI, and

G. Flugel iii.' p. 420) ; <^>U.}Ua-o}ll iJL-,, a treatise

on Sufic terminology (W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 275,

No. 4); Jjlji^l Jj^
..'. , a commentary on Ibn al-Farid's

(see No. 1811 above) wine-kasidah (see No. 1922, 12

below) ;i^>la.L-(ib., iii. p. 413); ijLJiJI lc ^, on physi-

ognomy (Bodleian Cat., No. 1241, 28); shorter mystical
tracts (see Ilieu ii. p. 836"; W. Pertsch, No. 9, 7;
Berlin Cat, pp. 235, 5 ; and 379, 2 ; Fleischer, Cat.

Dresd., No. 198, 20, etc.); letters (Rieu ii. p. 835'',

No. IV) ; ghazals (ib., p. 825", No. Ill, and p. 835
b

,

No. VIII), etc. A panegyrical biography of 'Ali

Hamadani in Persian is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 1 8, 8. On Arabic works of the same, see

Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus., p. 406 sq. ; Loth, Arabic

Cat, pp. 94 and 195 ; Rieu, Supplement, p. 12
;
Haft

Iklim, No. 1019, etc.

No. 2486, ff. 346-442, 11. n; Nasta'lik ; the first three

pages supplied by a later hand
; size, 6J in. by 4^ in.

1851

An!s-altalibin ti wa'dat-alsalikin

The discourses, spiritual teachings, and miraculous

deeds of Khwfijah Baha-aldin Nakshbanil, with his real

narae,Muhammad binMuhammad al-Bukhari.the founder

of the Nakshbandi order (born, according to the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 82, col. 283 in this Cat., in Muharram,
A. H. 7i8=A. D. 1318, March, see also Raudat-alsalikin,
No. 4, ib., col. 260

; ib., col. 263 ; and Haft Iklim,
No. 1489, ib., col. 491 ; Rieu fixes his birth iu A. H.

728= A. D. 1327, 1328), by Salah bin Mubarak albu-

khari, who entered the service of Khwajah 'Ala-aid in

'Attar (died A.H. 802, 2Oth of Rajab=A. D. 1400,
March 17) A. H. 785 (A. D. 1383), and was by his inter-

cession favoured with the patronage of the great Shaikh

(see fol. 2b, 1. 1 3 sq.). After Nakshband's death, the

3rd of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 791 (see fol. 3", 1. 15, and

comp. the Safinat-alauliya, loc. cit., where he is stated

to have reached the age of 73 years, a corroboration

of the date 718 for his birth)= A. D. 1389, March 2, he

began to compile this work, which is also styled ii)LlJL

J : . .'. .'>

&--lj-i-, comp. the fly-leaf, fol. i a
, and the

colophon, and contains four kisms, viz. :

1. ooijj j ^J)
(-^/J j*t

on fol. 4
b

.

2.

3.
i^j^a. (jjli-l j JI_J-Sl J J]^-*' Lpjj/^ ^

ULL>I d,L-. lail
^J

1, on fol. 23
b

.

4.
jl j Jl^.1

JLar*

4?

L

., on fol. 45
a

.

Beginning : sJlkL- Jj.. J^l-Xi. CL^
"jt

Another copy of the same work is described in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 10, No. 23. A treatise of

similar contents and similar title (*L$j s-a.U->- uyLlJL

^Ul , styled in Krafft, p. 1 1 3, iii : . ,k alii H 7 ..,.v 5 H
iJL-,),

by Khwajah Muhammad Parsa, another pupil of

Baha-aldin Nakshband (who died A.H. 822, the 24th
of Dhu-alhijjah=A.D. 1420, Jan. ii, see Nos. 1855 an(i

1923, 3 below, and comp. No. 1357, 14 above), ia

noticed in Rieu ii. p. 862", No. II, see ib., iii. p. 1095.

Copied at Lahur for the library of Khwajuh Mu-
hammad Maghfur, son of Khwajah Ghiyath-aldin

Muhammad, by Ahmad Husaini Kanuji, A. H. 1008 (A.D.

1599, 1600). Collated A.H. 1013 (A.D. 1604, 1605).

College of Fort William, 1809.

No. 2256, ff. 123, 11. 19; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta
;

illuminated frontispiece; size, 9J in. by 5! in.
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1852

Raudat-almuhibbin

A mystical mathnawi, containing ten Sufic love-

letters, and therefore styled in the copies of the British

Museum and the Berlin Library (see Rieu, Supplement,

p. 217, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 715 and 716,
N 0.687, 3) s-*U !J, by Ibn'Imad.acoutemporaryof Hafi/,

who was born in Khurasan and lived in Shiraz, where
he died A. H. 800 (A. D. 1397, 1398). It was composed
-A..H. 794 (A.D. 1392), see fol. 38**, 11. 6 and 8. The above

title, ^..^s*' *~*)j>
the garden of lovers, which is also

found in the Bodleian copy (Bodleian Cat., No. 1265),
is no doubt the correct one, as it is distinctly given at

the end of the poem itself ; the other, t_.Lj s.s or the ten

letters, although correctly describing the contents of

the poem, seems to rest on a confusion of this mathnawi
with the s_*U sj of Khwajah 'Imad-aldin Fakih, with

the takhallus 'Iniad, who died A. H. 773 or 793 (A. D.

1371, 1372 or 1391, see Bodleian Cat., No. 803, and
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 438) and who was very likely
the father of our Ibn 'Imad (see similar suggestions in

"W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., loc.
cit.).

Beginning :

Copied by Mir 'Imad alhusaini at Harat
;
the date

is effaced. Another work of Ibn 'Imad is entitled

L.JJ
j.^>,

see W. Pertsch, loc. cit.

No. 1571, ff. 39, 2 coll., each 11. n ; clear Nasta'llk
;

illu-

minated frontispiece and all headings written on ilt ground ;

beautiful ornaments throughout ; all the margins sprinkled with

gold ;
two pictures on ft'. 9" and $6

b
; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

1853

Another, more modern copy of the same,

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Dated Rajab, A. H. 1158 (A.D. 1745, Aug.), by

'Abdallah. The first page is seriously damaged.

No. 1848, ff. 1-26, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size,

S'g in. by 5 in.

Mirat-al'arifin

1854
UJI

A very clear exposition of the principles and doctrines

of Sufism in fourteen Kashfs, each followed by a

Nuktah, preceded by a Mukaddimah, and concluded by
a Khatimah.

4)Beginning: Jl
nj^-e ^jLc

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2b, first line : JLC

Kashf I, on fol. 4" :

->)--_yJI *--? vjW? t

Nuktah, on fol. 1 6b : *U_J1
^

*LjJI

Kashf II, on fol. i8b :

Nuktah, on fol. 2g
b

: ^LJ

A'asA/ ///, on fol. 34
b

:

Nuktah, on fol. 47
a

:

Kashf IV, on fol. 5i
a

:

Nuktah, on foL 65

lU>l

'- ---> ey

KLil

.ffas/t/ F, on fol. 68b : j^j

Nuktah, on fol. 8i b :

.fowft/ F7, on fol. 8 4
a

: v.

Nuktah, on fol. 97
a

:

Kashf VII, on fol. 990 :

Nuktah, on fol. log
9

:

Kashf VIH, on fol. m b
:

Nuktah, on fol. I2i b :

Kashf IX, on fol. I24
b

: i

Nuktah, on fol. I36
b

: ii.h.5...1l

Kashf X, on fol. i4Oa :

Nuktah, on fol. I5i
b

Kashf XI, on fol. i53
b

:

.tftt&aA, on fol. i64
b

: dy.Ul } will ^
Kashf XII, on M. i66b : i

Nuktah, on fol. I78b :

Kashf XIII, on fol. i8i a
:

Nuktah, on fol. i9i
b

:

Kashf XIV, on fol. I94
a

: .

Nuktah, on fol. 207* :

Kh&timah, on fol. 2o8b.

The author has taken great care to conceal his name,

styling himself simply (jSjjjJ ^1, but in his own

ghazals, with which the book is interspersed, he betrays
it in the takhallus, viz. Mas'ud (see fol. 65*", last line

but one ;
fol. 8i b

,
1. 4 ab infra

;
fol. 97", 1. i

; fol. 109*,
1. 5 ab infra; fol. I36

b
1. 8; fol. isi

b
,

1. 3; fol. i64b,

1. 8; fol. i78
b

,
1. 4; fol. I9i

b
, 1. 5; fol. 202", 1. 3;

fol. 207", 1. 4 ab infra; and fol. 2O9
b

,
1. 3 ab infra),

and more distinctly : Mas'ud-i-Bak (only once, on

fol. I2i a,
1. i). Khwajah Mas'ud-i-Bak (of Bak in the

district of Bukhara), with his original name Ahmad bin

Muhammad Nakhshabi Shirkhan (see col. 333 in this

Cat., and compare with it No. 856 in the Bodleian

Cat.), was a relation of Sultan Piruz of Dihli and ac-

cording to the Makhzan-alghara'ib (No. 2306, col. 373
in the Bodleian Cat.), originally an independent riiler

of Bukhara, till he turned a derwish of the (Tight! order

under the spiritual guidance of Shaikh Rukn-aldin, the

son of Shaikh Shihab-aldin Imam (the latter being
one of the renowned disciples and Khalifas of Nizain-

aldin Auliya), or, as ttie Makhzan-alghara'ib states (loc.

cit.), of Shaikh Nasir-aldin Mahmud CTiragh of Dihli

(who was likewise a distinguished pupil of Nizam-aldin

Auliya and died the i8th of Ramadan, A. H. 757= A. D.

1356, Sept. 14, see Sufinat-alauliya, No. 116, col. 287
in this Cat.). He was put to death A. H. 800 (A. D.

1397, 1398). In the present work, the I4th Kashf of

which is quoted in full in the Sawati'-alanwar (No. 654
of this Cat.), he often quotes as authority the (Tishti

Shaikh Shibli, the son of Shaikh Jalal-aldin Panipati

(who died A.H. 76s=A. D. 1363, 1364, see Rieu i.

P- 358b)-
Other works of Mas'ud-i-Bak are JLolII "1

;

i^-l> -
a' (an imitation of 'Ain-alkudat's work of the

same title, see Nos. 1793 and 1794 in this Cat.); and
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the diwan of lyrical poems, styled ^.j-iJl^jj (see Rieu ii.

p. 632) or
(jj-jJtJI j)J (according to Ilahi, see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 84) or even
vj+d\ jyj (as the Makhzan-

alghara'ib denotes it).

This copy is dated A.H. 1085 (A.D. 1674, 1675), by
Muhammad Kabir bin Shaikh Ahmad.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2307, ff. 210, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8fin. by 5 in.

1855

Fasl-alkhitab (i_>lkH J---0-

An encyclopaedia of Sufic lore, containing extracts

from the works of the greatest Persian and Arabic

mystics, by Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Mahmud
alhafizi albukhari, commonlyknown asKhwajab Muham-
mad Parsa, who died A.H. 822 (A. D. 1420). According
to H. Khalfa iv. p. 422, No. 9058, the full title of this

work is ual^Ls^ ^ v_>UaJi J-^J; according to

G. Flugel iii. p. 421, LjL.a.511 J-yJ v^1^ J-**i comp.
also Rieu ii. p. 863

b
,
and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 294. The interesting documents on mysticism,
contained therein, are fully described by Flugel, loc. cit.

Beginning : &-5Lc\j
""'l->~-j J-c

,Aa JGJI 411 ,X.il

*r J L5> J - 5
'

Khwajah Muhammad Parsa is besides the author of

containing the sayings of Shaikh Baha-alclin Nakshband

(who died A.H. 79i=A.D. 1389, see No. 1851 above,
and comp. Nos. 1920, i

; 1923, 2, 3 and 9 below), which

were collected by him and from which an extract was

made by Jami in his lyb t-*ljj* (jU-i""'
or *^-<^

al^jui!! (see col. 764, No. 14, in this Cat., and Bod-

leian Cat., No. 1266); and of the 1
Q

*'
^U-j^i aJL-.,,

see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 78, No. 3 ; comp. also

No. 1923, 6 below.

This copy is dated the 5th of Jumada-alakhar, A. H.

909 (A.
D. 1 503, Nov. 25), by Khwajah Muhammad bin

Malik Muhammad Sufi alandigani (^LJjLji
1

!, i.e.

^jjLa-Xiill,
of Andijan). Collated, with occasional

marginal glosses and additions.

No. 627, ff. 243, 11. 25; Naskhi
; size, 9! in. by g| in.

1856
Khatimah (s_jiU.).

An elaborate work on the whole doctrine of Sufism,

principally based on Kuran verses and traditions, by

Sayyid Muhammad bin Sayyid Yusuf Husaini,commonly
known as Muhammad Husaiul Gisudaraz, the

'

long-
locked one,' the greatest disciple and Khalifah of Shaikh
Nasir-aldin Mahmud Clragh of the CHshti order (see
No. 1854 above). He was born at Dihli according to

the Sawati'-alanwar, No. 22 a (col. 331 in this Cat.),
the 4th of Rajab, A.H. 720 (A.D. 1320, Aug. 10, whereas

the date usually given is A. H. 721), and died A. H. 825,
the i6th of Dhu-alka'dah (A.D. 1422, Nov. i), at the

age of 105 lunar years, cornp. Rieu i. p. 347
b

,
where a

copy of his discourses, collected under the title

JND. Ol'F.

by his disciple Muhammad bin Muhammad Akbar

husaini, is described and details about his life are

given.

Beginning : cyblc j
>

Jl i_fr* *"-*"' j~*

Title and author's name appear on fol. 203*. On
the same page the work ends, dated the 2ist of Dhu-

alka'dah, A. H. 1067 (A.D. 1657, Aug. 31), and is

followed on S. 2O3
b-2O5

a
by a short epilogue on the

unity of God, beginning : ^{xj j &jls-*-'

Jj. 4)1 511 sJI 51

Jl ol 4-JjX*^
1
.

j u_j^
J

. ^ ,jl 3 |^ *j' v^^W*.
Occasional* notes and glosses on the margin; some

pages a little worm-eaten.

No. 516, ff. 205, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispieces

on ff. i b and 2o3
b

; size, 7$ in. by 4^ in.

1857

Another copy of the same.

Beginning: A
.u-iLi

yULc

This copy, which is not dated, contains a rich collec-

tion of valuable margin-glosses, both grammatical and

exegetical.

College of Fort "William, 1825.

No. 2221, ff. 177, 11. 14 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

1858
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
No date. A large number of marginal and interlinear

glosses, some of considerable value, throughout the whole

work, mostly written in red ink. The Khatimah ends on

foL I37
b

,
and is followed by another short mystical

treatise of the same author, Gisudaraz, styled Wujud-
al'ashikin (^j^iiUJI >>*)),

on ff. I37
b-I44b, beginning :

-il
j (jllr?

J
jj\3 j* (j)

JJ f >

Ff. 145-160 are filled by another hand with some
Hindustani poetry in mathnawi-form, and several prose-

treatises, partly in Hindustani too, partly in Persian,

dealing mostly with the same topics of the Muhammadan
creed from a Sufic standpoint, as the Kbatimah, for

instance,^, jj, SJL. j}j,
etc.

No. 1163, ff. 160, 11. 15; large Naata'llk; the Arabic quota-
tions in Naskhi

; size, <jl in. by 6J in.

1859

"Wujud-al'ashikin

Another copy of the same short mystical treatise

which is found on ff. I37
b-i44b of the preceding copy.
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Beginning:

Jt ^UiUC No date.

No. 695, ff. i-n,ll. 13; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

6| in. by 4^ in.

1860
The same.

Beginning : jj-Lk*

Jl ^U-iLc ^UU. &i J

No date. College of Fort William.

No. 2355, ff. 1-9, 11. 1 1 ; Shikasta ; size, 5! in. by 3! in.

1861

Asmar-alasrar

Another Sufic work of the great Shaikh Gisudaraz,

containing chiefly, like the Khatimah, mystical inter-

pretations of Kuran verses and traditions. The title

appears on fol. i b
,

1. 5. The first .* or 'night-dis-

course
'

begins on fol. 3
a

.

Beginning of the preface :

j\^.\\ j J-111 jJU <ul

iill Jj-y .xls*
Jifi ij

\ Z .11

j jlyill

This work ends on fol. 223b ,
and is followed on

ff. 224" 253* by another mystical treatise of similar

contents by the same Gisudaraz, entitled Istikamat-

alshari'atbitariki'lhakikat(JL_,JLlI (jJ^kj Ix^Lll i-oUi-,1),

and composed, according to fol. 224, 11. 2 and i ab infra,

A. H. 792 (A. D. 1390). It begins :
(^s- jj-s^' 4) J--il

~!i JIUI ^ ^yJI ^UJ\ j
JJJ.

""
The same treatise is noticed in the Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1267, i.

All the Arabic words and phrases are explained by
an interlinear Persian paraphrase. The same is the

case with another short tract, in Arabic, on ff. 253
b-

254
b

, giving the contents of Muhammad's pretended
conversation with God during his ascension to heaven,

and beginning : Jl <u)l JL, ^.1)1 Jl5 .

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2167, ff. 254, 11. .17 (from fol. 224 on 11. 15); Naskht;
size, g| in. by 5 in.

1862
Istikamat-alshari'at bitariki'lhakikat (

1863

Tarjuma-i-Adab-almuridin (^jo^il i_>bT

A Persian translation and detailed exposition of the

Arabic work on the leading doctrines of Sufism, by
Abu-alnajib Diya-aldin 'Abd-alkahir al-Suhrawardi (see

title of the original and author's name on fol. 6a
, 11. 7

and 9), who was the uncle of the famous Shihab-aldin

'Umar al-Suhrawardi, the founder of the Suhrawardi

order, and died A. H. 563, the I2th of Jumada-alakhar

(A. D. 1 1 68, March 24), see Safinat-alauliya, No. 122

(col. 287 in this Cat.), and Haft Iklim, No. 1298 (ib.,

col. 475). The translator and commentator is Shaikh

Muhammad Husaini Gisudaraz, the author of the four

preceding works, who states, on fol. 7
a

,
1. 3 sq., that he

had already two or three times translated this work from

the Arabic, and that now for the fourth and last time

he undertook the task, together with a commentary.
The date of translation appears to be A. H. 813 (A. D,

1410), curiously spelt here thus, s^. j J^o^-4,.

Beginning of the Arabic preface, on fol. 5
b

: ill

Beginning of the Persian introduction, on fol. 7
a

:

^
Beginning of the Arabic text, on fol. 7

b
:

(J*s- JJ-T
. >.!

Jl
s'jL3-jJl ^y JjJj (J^ ^ u''

Copied by Haidarbeg, without a date. College of

Fort William, 1825.

No. 2130, ff. 5-272, 11. 15; Nasta'lik, .the Arabic text in

Naskhl ; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

1864

Risala-i-Mir Sayyid Sharif (i_aj^i. .)
...^..t sJL-)).

The reply of Sayyid Zain-aldin 'Ali, usually styled

Sayyid Sharif of Shiraz, to several questions of mystical

theology, addressed to him by Iskandar bin 'Umar

Shaikh of Isfahan, A.H. 825 (A. D. 1422). The questions

deal with man's creation, the connection between mind

and body, future reward and punishment, the angels,

paradise, hell, the ~-Jb~U tl^ ,
Muhammad's ascension

to heaven, and similar topics.

Beginning :
t
.u

)

M. c j y- s-i~<
j}4-~'j* *! ^-4*

(_fS jjlfri-oljl

Another copy of the same treatise which is found on
ff. 224a-253

a of the preceding copy, beginning in the

same way.
The date A. H. 792 appears on fol. i b

, 1. 3 ab infra,
the title on fol. 3

a
,

11. i and 2.

No date. Seals of A. H. 1122 and 1129 (A. D. 1710
and 1717), on fol. i a .

No. 2090, ff. 32, 11. 13; clear Nasta'lik; worm-eaten; size,

7l ' by 4l in.

j.

Dated the 26th of Eajab, A.H. 1180 (A. D. 1766,

Dec. 28), by Abu Talib alhusaini, at Murshidabad.

No. 1234, ff. 275
a
-285

b
, 11. 16 ; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta;

size, 8 in. by 4! in.

1865

Tarjuma-i-Minhaj-arabidin (^jjLJl ^'~ ^^H)'
A Persian translation of Muhammad bin Muhammad

al-Ghazali's (see above, Nos. 1781-1792) Arabic work

on mystical philosophy and speculation, entitled the



1029 StFISM. 1030

'

Highway of the true servants of God' (comp. H.Khalfa
vi. p. 210, No. 13, 243 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. iv.

p. 315 ; No. 1792 above, etc.), made by Shaikh Yusuf
Budh of Iric (who died A.H. 834=A.D. 1430, 1431),
a disciple and Khalifah of the great Shaikh Jalal-aldin

Makhdum-i-Jahaniyan of Bukhara (died the loth of

Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 785=A. D. 1384, Febr. 3), and a

disciple also of Khwajah Ikhtiyar-aldln 'Umar of Iric

(died the I4th of Muharram, A.H. 809= A.D. 1406,

July i) and of Sayyid Sudr-aldin Raju Kattal of Bukhara,
Jalal-aldin's younger brother (died A.H. 827 = A. D.

1424), comp. col. 332 in this Cat.; Safinat-alauliya,
No. 157 (ib., col. 291), and Rieu iii. p. 1079*. It is

divided into seven s-ic, viz. :

1. Jie j, on fol. 6b
, last line.

2.
sjjj j*,

on fol. 13*.

3. j^e jJ ,
on fol. 2Oa.

4.

5.

6.

7.

,
on fol. 7i

b
.

, on fol. 93
b

.

j, on fol. 106".

j$,
on fol. I22a .

Beginning: eU-

Dated at Aurangabad in Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1093

(here called by mistake the 28th year of 'Alamgir's

reign, which would really be A.H. ic>96)=A. D. 1682,

April-May. Ff. 48, 70, and g8
a are considerably

damaged.

College of Fort "William, 1825.

No. 2152, ff. 136, 11. 15 ; Naata Ilk ; size, 10 in. by 5j in.

1866
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The seven

i^ic are found here: 1. on fol. 6b ; 2. on fol. I2b ;

3. on fol. i8b ; 4. on fol. 74
b

; 5. on fol. 98b ; 6. on
fol. ii2b

;
7. on fol. 132". Collated throughout. No

date.

No. 608, ff. 149, 11. 1 5 ; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 95 in. by 5J in.

1867
Bahr-alma'ani

(jJlxil r^-).

Thirty-six letters on Sufism, compiled by Muhammad
bin Nasir-aldin Ja'far almakki alhusaini, a disciple and
Khalifah of Gisudaraz (see Nos. 1856-1863 above) and
member of the Clshti order, who lived from the time of

Sultan Muhammad Tughluk (died A.H. 752= A.D. 1351)
to that of Sultan Bahlul (who began to reign A. H. 854=
A.D. 1450) and reached the age of over 100 years (see
col. 332, 1. 7 sq. in this Cat.), at the request of his

spiritual brother Malik Mahmud and addressed as au
heirloom of mystic traditions to this future successor

of his in the spiritual leadership, during the years A. H.

824-825 (A.D. 1421-1422).

Beginning : *J&\
J\ Jj

The thirty-six letters
(cyL;yjC.)

deal with the follow-

ing topics :

1. uU^I ^, on fol. 2 b
, dated the loth of Safar,

A.H. 824 (A. D. 1421, Febr. 14).

2. s^lUt (J, on fol. 5
a

,
dated the 5th of Eabi'-

alawwal, A. H. 824 (A. D. 1421, March 10).

3.
"^ilj p2J\) i^DI (j, on fol. 9

b dated the

1 8th of the same month (March 23).

4.
li^jtU (ji,

on fol. 13", dated the I3th of Rabi'-

alakhar, A.H. 824 (A. D. 1421, April 17).

5 and 6.
~^>\ ^Lj LS ,

on ff. i7
b and 2i b, dated

respectively the 7th and the 5th (read the isth) of

Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 824 (A. D. 1421, May 10 and 18).

7-10. jpi^ ^ jj,on ff. 27", 32
b

, 38", and 44",

dated respectively the 4th of Jumada-alakhar, the 27th
of Sha'ban, the 9th and 23rd of Ramadan, A.H. 824

(A. D. 1421, June 6, Aug. 27, Sept. 7 and 21).

11. ^L-iJII j\pJ* ty, on fol. 49
a

, dated in the' same
month.

12. XftLUI ^ ,
on fol. 55

b dated the 4th of Shawwal,
A.H. 824 (A.D. 1421, Oct. 2).

13-16. cylxaLill tjUo ,y,
on ff. 6ib, 68a, 78

b and

85*, dated respectively the nth, the 22nd, the 28th,
and the last of Shawwal, A.H. 824 (A. D. 1421, Oct.

9, 20, 26, and 27).

17. Mjlkllj t-JUJl aLj ^y,
on fol. 93

a
, dated

the 3rd of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 824 (A. D. 1421, Oct. 30).

18 and 19.^i&\ ^jU; ^, on ff. ioob and iO7
b

,

dated respectively the 7th and the gth of Dhu-alka'dah,
A.H. 824 (A.D. 1421, Nov. 3 and 5).

20.
l /̂

ti\
j\r,\ ^jLj ^, on fol. us8

, dated the

1 2th of the same month (Nov. 8).

21-24.^1^1 uLo ^, on ff. I20b
,
I26b

, 131, and

137", dated respectively the igth and 27th of Dhu-
alka'dah and the ist and 2nd of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 824
(A.D. 1421, Nov. 15, 23, 27, and 28).

25. (read jD\)j*J\ ^Lj
(j, on fol. 146, dated

the 7th of the same month (Dec. 3).

26.
J^wyJI J^l Lj

lj, on fol. iso
b

, dated the

1 2th of the same month (Dec. 8).

27. v4*^j u-illl iJjjL* LS , on fol. I55
a
,
dated

the 2oth of the same month (Dec. 16).

28.
^.alilljl^J ,jL.J ^y,

on fol. i6ia, dated the

23rd of the same mouth (Dec. 19).

29. "Uplj 'UJill cyilU. j ju^JI ,J,
on fol. i66b

,

dated the 26th of the same month (Dec. 22). On
fol. I73

b
,
first line, there is added to this letter a short

Jj-Ul ^ J-oi.

30.
bjpl ^ji,

on fol. I73
b

, middle, dated the 2nd of

Muharram, A.H. 825 (A.D. 1421, Dec. 27).

31. JLdl^l ^i,
on fol. i77

b
, dated the 5th of

the same mouth (Dec. 30).

32. t^Jj jJ\ ^W* ty.
on fol. 184% dated the

nth of the same month (A.D. 1422, Jan. 5).

3 u 2
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33. jJLxM ^ (see letters 7-10), on fol. i87
b

,
dated

the I4th of the same month (A. D. 1422, Jan. 8).

34-36. "Without headings, on ff. I95
b

, and

203", dated respectively the i8th, 24th, and 27th of

Muharram, A.H. 825 (Jan. 12, 18, and 21). Onfol. 138*

begins an enumeration of 380 Shaikhs whose personal

acquaintance the author made, and by whose teachings
he profited. At the end the list of famous Imams and

Shaikhs is given, through whom the mystic tradition

came down from Muhammad to the author of this book

(the various mistakes in the names and certain omissions

can be rectified by comparison with the following two

copies and the full list given in the Sawati'-alanwar,

coll. 327-329 in this Cat), viz.: 'AH; -- Khwajah
Hasan Basri ; Fudail bin 'lyad ; Khwajah Ibra-

him Adham ; Khwajah Hubairah Basri
; Khwajah

'Ulu Dinawari ; Khwajah Ahmad Farasnafa (?) ;

Khwajah Nasir Abu Muhammad ; Khwajah Nasir-

aldin Abu Yusuf Cishti; Khwajah Maudud Cishti;

Khwajah Haji Sharaf Zandani ; Khwajah Mu'in-

aldin Hasan Sijzi ; Kutb-aldin Bakhtyar Ushi ;

Farid-aldin Shakarganj ; Khwajah Nizam-aldin ;

and Kutb-i-Aktab Shaikh Nasir-aldin Mahmud (i.e.

Ciragh of Dihli, see No. 1854 above), from whom the

author received it.

A munajat (quiet prayer to God), on fol. 2O9b .

Dated the iQth of Ramadan, A. H. 1055 (A. D. 1645,
Nov. 8). An entry from Mir Maksud, who finished the

reading of this MS. the 25th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1121

(A. D. 1710, Febr. 25), is also found on the last page.

No. 1545, ff. 210, 11. 17; very clear and distinct Nasta'llk;

worm-eaten ;
annotated ; size, loj in. by 5 1 in.

1868
Another copy of the Bahr-alma'ani.

Beginning the same. The thirty-six letters are

found here as follows :

1. On fol. 3", dated (by mistake) the loth of Safar,

A. H. 829 (instead of 824).
2. On fol. 8.
3. On fol. i8b.

4. On fol. 25
b

.

5. On fol. 34
b

. As date is given the month only,
Jumada-alawwal.

6. On fol. 42
a

, dated here (more correctly) the 15th
of Jumada-alawwal.

7. On fol. 53
b

.

8. On fol. 63
b

.

9. On fol. 73
a

.

10. On fol. 8 1".

1 1. On fol. 87b ,
dated the last of Ramadan, A. H. 824

(A. D. 1421, Sept. 28).

12. On fol. 96*.
13. On fol. I04b.

14. On fol. 113*.
15. On fol. I27

b
.

16. On fol. I34
b

.

17. On fol. 1 45
a

,
dated here the 6th of Dhu-alka'dah,

A.H. 824 (but that is a mistake, since it was not a Friday,

as is stated).

18. On fol. 155*, dated here the 4th of Dhu-alka'dah

(A.D. 1421, Oct. 31).

19. On fol. i63
b

.

20. On fol. I74
a
.

21. On fol. i8i b

22. On fol.i88b ,
dated here the 24th of Dhu-alka'dah

(a Monday, as is stated, but that is again wrong).
23. On fol. I94

a
.

24. On fol. 20i b .

25. Headed.:
_/
SCl!l ^jLo ^, on fol. 2iob.

26. Headed :
Jj-yJl (J, on fol. 2i5b .

27. On fol. 220a (wrong date here).

28. On fol. 226a.

29. Headed: *UyW (!)^ *L^I (!)^01j j^-j J,
on fol. 23 ib . On fol. 237

b
,
last line, is added the

jyJtJI
b J-aj (so here, misspelt for jjjJDb, as in the

following copy).

30. On fol. 238*.
31. On fol. 242a

.

32. On fol. 248*.

33. Here headed :

j\j~$\ ^j,
on fol. 25i

b
,
dated here

(by mistake undoubtedly) the I4th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H.'

825.

34. Headed : i^Lill ^Lo, on fol. 256".

35. Headed:
iiliilj Jj^\ ^Lj ^, on fl- 26ia-

36. Headed: v_>ti^ i/ jjr*' ) cH-*Jl u^- i/>
on

fol. 268*.

The tradition-list differs here considerably from that

in the preceding copy and agrees more strictly with the

standard one of the Cishti order
;
after Hubairah Basri

the line of Shaikhs is as follows : Ibrahim Ishak bin

'Ulu Dhinawari (<^iji) ;
Abu Ishak Cishti (bin)

Ahmad Farashnafa (sjL^) Cishti ;
Abu Muham-

mad Cishti; Nasir-aldin Yusuf Cishti ;
-- Nasir-

aldin Muhammad Cishti ;
Maudud Cishti ; Haji

Sharif Zandani ;
- - 'Uthman Haruni ; _

Mu'in-aldin

Hasan Sijzi ; Kutb-aldin Bakhtyar Ushi
;

Farid-

aldin Ajwadhani ; Nizam-aldin Auliya and Kutb-i-

'alam Nasir-aldin Mahmud.
Dated the 7th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1065 (A.D.

1655, March 15), by 'Abd-al'ali bin 'Abd-almalik.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2332, ff. 1-276, 11. 13 on ff. 1-194, 11. 14-17 on ff. 195-

276; NaskhS, mixed with Shikasta ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

1869

A collection of Sufie works.

This extremely valuable copy contains (besides some

poetry at the end) the following larger and smaller

treatises on mystic topics :

I. Bahr-alma'ani (^Uil j**),
a third copy of Mu-

hammad bin Ja'far almakki alhusaini's thirty-six letters

on Sufism, beginning, on fol. i a : j-^JCil sJ i

The letters are found here as follows :

1. On fol. i a.

2. On fol. 2a .

3. On fol. 4
a

.

4. On fol. 5
a

.

5. On fol. 6b
,
headed :
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6. On fol. 8a
, headed: LL>! _/!H

^y;
the date is

correctly here the isth.
7. On fol. ioa, first lines, headed like the three

following letters, jjJLuJl .j.

8. On fol. i i b

9. On fol. I3*>.

10. On fol. is
b

.

1 1 . On fol. 1 7
a

, dated, as in the preceding copy, the

last of Ramadan.
12. On fol! 19*.

13. On fol. 2i a
,
here styled eyljuLJl ^Lo IJ.

14. On fol. 23", with an original eylJ^LiAl in the

heading, which, however, has been corrected into

15. On fol. 26a,
last line, with an unconnected

(JjjiLLU jjLj u*
in the heading.

16. On fol. 28b, again cyljjkLill.

1 7. On foL 3O
b

, wrongly dated, as in the preceding

copy, the 6th of Dhu-alka'dah.

18. On fol. 33
a

,
dated here the 4th of Dhu-alka'dah.

19. On fol. 35
a

.

20. On fol. 370.
21. On fol. 39

b
.

22. On fol. 4i
a

, wrongly dated, as in the preceding

copy, the 24th of Dhu-alka'dah.

23. On fol. 42
b

,
here simply styled ,U-5I1 ,*.

24. On fol. 44b , againj\^\ ^.
25. On fol. 47

b
,JCl" uW. i/-

26. On fol. 49
a

,
here simply styled J^ill (J.

27. On fol. 511, styled ^J^ 1

} u-jlN ii,*-. ^Lo ly,
dated here the icthof Dhu-alhijjah (instead of the 2oth).

28. On fol. 53
a

.

29. On fol. 55
a

,
first line (the same wrong ey^UJj as

in the preceding copy) ; the
(jjJiLlb J-aJ, on fol. 57*.

30. On fol. 57
a

,
lin. penult.

31. On fol. 58b.

32. On fol. 6ob.

33. On fol. 62a, j(j-$\ ^j ; the wrong date as in

the preceding copy.

34. On fol. 63
a

, MjL
35. On fol. 64b ,

36. On fol. 67*,^ ^ ) vlr-
1

J
i_jb5Jl ;

this letter is not dated here.

The tradition-list runs here thus : 'Ali ; Khwajah
Hasan Basri ; Khwajah "Abdallah alwahid bin Zaid

(correctly 'Abd-alwahid bin Zaid) ;
Fudail bin 'lyad ;

- Khwajah Ibrahim Adhara
; Khwajah Hudhaifah

Mar'ashi; Hubairah Basri; Abu Ibrahim bin

'Ulu Dinawarl (the son instead of the father) ;
Abu

Ishak al-Shami
; Khwajah Ahmad Farashnakah

(wlii^Ciahtt (usually styledAbuAhmad Abdal Clshti);

Khwajah Nasih-aldin Yusuf Clshti (correctly Nasir-

aldin Abu Yusuf) ; Khwajah Kutb-aldin Maudud

(7ishti; Khwajah Haji Sharif Zandani ;
'Uthman

Haruni ;
Mu'in-aldin Hasan alsijzi ;

Kutb-aldin

Bakhtyar Ushi ; Farid-aldin Shakarganj Ajwadhani;
Nizam-aldin Auliya ; Kutb-i-'alam [Shaikh Nasir-

aldin Mahmud.

Copied in Naskhi by 'Abd-alimam alsadiki alhusaini

and dated the 22ud of Sha'ban, A. H. 1056 (A. D. 1646,
Oct. 3).

II. Mahabbatnama (>-!
-*

*), compiled from the

utterances of the great Shaikh Makbul-alhadrat Yad-

allah, the grandson, pupil, and Khalifah of Shaikh

Gisudaraz (see above, Nos. 1856-1863, and the Sawati'-

alanwar, col. 331, 11. 5 and 4, in this Cat.), during a

series of discussions on the various stages of the mystic
doctrine and of Sufic lore, held in the majlis of the

Shaikh from the 3rd of Rajabto the 22nd of Shawwal,
A.H. 843 (A. D. 1439, Dec. 10, to 1440, March, 27), by
his pupil Mahmud Fadl-allah Husaini.

'
"* *

1 1

Beginning, on fol. 7i
b

: (sic 1) jL-i-il i^JJl All Ju.ll

JLc *.sf^kU Uljj -jlx> (JLs
5

liUlj (sic !)

~
Written, by the same hand as the preceding work, in

Naskhi, and dated the 27th of Shawwal, A.H. 1059

(=A. D. 1649, Nov. 3; but 1059 is very likely a

mistake for 1056, see the dates of the following

treatises).

III. 'Ishknama (s-*U (J
' g

), a treatise on similar

topics, by an anonymous author, who bases his theories

on the mystical interpretation of Kuran verses and

may therefore be identical with the famous Gisudaraz,
to whom Nos. V and VI of this collection are due.

Beginning, on fol. 138" : ,^ u^JLM ,%- 41

Written, by the same hand as the two preceding
treatises, in Naskhi (except the last portion of fol. i4Ob

and the whole of fol. 141" which are supplied by
another hand in Nasta'lik), and dated the 4th of Jumada-

alula, A.H. 1057 (A.n. 1647, June 7).

IV. Ghayat-alimkan fi dirayat-almakan I

^153.1 L>\ji L5 ), a treatise on the knowledge of God

and His qualities (_5L-i-o _j ^JltS <3ll *-,_-. ^y), by
Shaikh Mahmud

<j?jj-iil ,
called Durr-i-yatim,

' the

unique pearl,' who, according to a note on the top of

fol. i79
b

, was a pupil of Shaikh Shams-aldin Muham-
mad bin 'Abd-almalik Dailami and embodied his

master's in a treatise, styled ,y jjlx^l ijlc

; but whether this is identical with the

present one, God alone knows !

Beginning, on fol. i79
b

: -"-

"To the middle of fol. i83
b this treatise is written by

the same hand, as the three preceding ones, in Naskhi ;

the remaining portion and also the first three lines of

the beginning are copied by another hand in Nasta'lik ;

dated the 22nd of Sha'ban, A.H. 1057 (A. D. 1647,

Sept. 22).

V. Hada'ik-aluns (y-J^I (jjljL*), a short mystical
tract by the great Gisudaraz (see above, Nos. 1856-
1863 and 1867), compiled in A.H. 825 (A. D. 1422)

shortly before his death, when he was 105 lunar years old.

It is divided into ten

Beginning, on fol.
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"Written in Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta, and dated

the ist of Sha'ban, A. H. 1065 (A. D. 1655, June 6).

VI. Khatirnah (s~jU>.), a fourth copy of Gisudaraz's

work on the Sufic doctrine (seeNos.i856-i858 above),

beginning, on fol. I99
b

: s-o'^Le ejtalci sJ!!-^~- * n \\

Jl i^-* tlL ,J ; a fifth copy is noticed in No. 1920,

12 below.

Written in Nasta'lik by Mahdi alhusaint, the son of

Mir Muhammad Yusuf of Mazandaran, and dated the

20th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1097 (A. D. 1686, July 12; but

probably 1097 is a mistake for 1067).

VII. Khawarikat (ejLs,!^),
an account of the life

and deeds of Shaikh Gisudaraz, his descendants and

spiritual successors, compiled A. H. 981 (A. D. 1573,

1574), and beginning : Ll . . .

~3

No date. Written by the same hand as the following

tract, in splendid Naskhi
;
the transcriber's name is

Ahmad bin Ibrahim.

VIII. Risala-i-aiak wa anfus (y-jjl } jlT &JL-,),
a

very short tract by Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Sijzi, the

famous (Tishti Pir, who was born A. H. 537 (A. D. 1142,

1 143), and died, according to the Safinat-alauliya, No.

no (col. 286 in this Cat.), A. H. 633 (A. D. 1236),

according to the Matlub-altalibin, No. 15, 3, and the

Sawati'-alanwar, No. 15, A. H. 632 (A. D. 1235, see ib.,

coll. 321 and 329), on fol. 272
a

.

At the end of this copy, on ff. 275
b-283b ,

various

pieces of poetry are added, viz. (i) a short mathnawi,

styled Gauj-i-Ja'fari ((^jjta. ^}, composed A. H. 1055

(A.D. 1645), and beginning: -^ uljji ^ aj ur^
(2) Ghazals, by Amjad, on fol. 279

a
.Jl

(3) Ruba'is, on fol. 282a
. (4) Some kasidas, on fol.

282b . At the end a ghazal by Imdmi (perhaps Imami
of Harat, who died A. H. 674 or 686=A. D. 1275, 1276,
or 1287, see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 439 and 440).
All written in Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta.

No date.

No. 1754, ff. 283, 11. 20-24 >
s'ze ll ln - ty 7 2 in.

1870
Majalis-al'ushshak (

The assemblies of lovers, a work on Sufic biography

by Sultan Husain Mirza ibn Sultan Mansur ibn

Baikara Mirza ibn 'Umar Shaikh Mirza ibn Timur,
who reigned from A. H. 873 to 911 (A. D. 1469-

1506); it was commenced in A. H. 908 and completed
A. H. 909 (A. D. 1502-1504), see the last bait on

fol. I93
a

. According to a statement in Babar's

memoirs the real author was Kamal-aldin Husain

Karizgahi, see Rieu iii. p. 1085^; the same Kamal-
aldin Husain is mentioned in the Haft Iklim, No. 154

(col. 389 in this Cat.), where he is stated to have been

a native of Tabas-i-Kilak, an appendage of Khurasan,
as Sultan Husain's prime minister and author of a com-

mentary on the jLLxJl ^jJls-*. Other copies of this

work, which is written in ornamental prose, intermixed

with verses, are described in G. Fliigel iii. p. 427 ;

Rieu i. p. 351; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1271-1273;
"W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 561 and 562; full lists

of the biographies (seventy-six in most copies, according
to some seventy-seven) are given in Fliigel's and Rieu's

Catalogues and also in Ouseley's Notices of Persian

Poets, pp. 247-251 ; comp. besides, Wiener Jahrbucher,
vol. 84, Anzeigeblatt, p. 38 ;

and H. Khalfa v. p. 380,
No. 11,381.

The leaves of the present copy are misplaced ; their

proper order is: I94
b-i98b ,

i
a
-i93 a

; there are counted

seventy-seven majlis here, but in consequence of lacunas

after ff. 80, 88, and 106 the end of majlis 30, 37, and

48 and the beginning of majlis 31, 38, and 49 are

missing. The biographies are as follows :

1. On fol. i6a (Imam Ja'far Sadik, died A. H. 151=
A. D. 768, but comp. Safinat-alauliya, No. 10).

2. On fol. 17" (Shaikh Dhu-aluun, died A. H. 161=
A.D. 777,778)-

3. On fol. 1 9
b
(Sultan Ibrahim Adham, died A. H. 1 62

=A.D. 778, 779).
4. On fol. 24a (Sultan Bayazid Bistami, died A. H.

26l =A. D. 875).
5. On fol. 30* (Husain bin Mansur Hallaj, died A. H.

309, 4th of Dhu-alka'dah =A.D. 922, March 6
;
the Safi-

nat-alauliya, No. 211, gives the 25thofDhu-alka'dah).
6. On fol. 34

a
(Shaikh AM-alhasan Kharakani, died

A.H. 425=A.D. 1034).
7. On fol. 34

b
,
last line (Shaikh Abu Sa'id bin Abu-

alkhair, died A. H. 44O=A. D. 1049, seventy-three years
old

;
the usual statement is eighty-three years and

four months).
8. On fol. 36

b
,
first line (Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari,

born A. H. 395=A. D. 1005, comp. Safinat-alauliya,

No. 300, and No. 1778 in this Cat, where A. H. 396 is

given, died A. H. 481= A.D. 1088).
9. On fol. 4i

a
(Ahmad Ghazali, died A.H. 517=

A.D. 1123).
10. On fol. 43a (Hakim Sana'i, whose death is fixed

here in the same wrong way as usually in A.H. 525
immediately after the completion of the Hadikah, comp.
above, No. 914 sq. in this Cat.).

11. On fol. 45
a
('Ain-alkudat, no date of deatli given

in this copy, but see above, No. 1793 in this Cat.).

12. On fol. 46b (Zhandapil Ahmad-i-Jam, died A.H.

536=A.D. 1141, 1142).
13. On fol. 48b (Shaikh Auhad-aldin Kirmani, died

A. H. 536 ;
on the absurdity of this date as well as of

that of the following Shaikh, his pupil Auhadi, see

No. 1228 in this Cat.).

14. On fol. 49
b
(Shaikh Auhadi, died A. H. 554).

15. On fol. 5o
b
(Shihab-aldin Maktul, author of the

ujl^-iiill *-5^>-) died A.H. 576=A.D. 1180, 1181).

16. On fol. 5i
a

(Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Hummu'i, i.e.

Muhammad bin Mu'ayyad bin Abi Nasr bin alhasan

bin almahmud, died A.H. 605, theiothof Dhu-alhijjah=
A.D. 1209, June 15 ;

the correct date is A.H. 650).
1 7. On fol. 52

b
(Sliaikh Ruzbahan, died in Muharram,

A.H. 606=:A.D. 1209, July).
18. On fol. 53

b (Shaikh Najm-aldin Baghdad?,

correctly Majd-aldin Baghdad!, pupil of the following
Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, died A.H. 6o7=A.D. 1210,

1211).
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19. On fol. 55a (Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, died

A.H. 6l8=A.D. I22l).
20. On fol. 58* (Shaikh-i-San'an ; Rieu reads

Shaikh-i-Saghau ;
no date of death is given).

21. On fol. 63*' (Sultan-al'arifin Khwajah Hasan

'Arif, no date of death).
22. On fol. 66" (Shaikh Farid-aldin 'Attar, died A. H.

627=A. D. 1230).
23. On fol. 67

b
(Shaikh Ibn Farid, died the 8th of

Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 632=A. D. 1235, Jan. 29, see

above, No. 1 8 1 1
,
where the 2nd of that month is given).

24. On fol. 68b (Shaikh Muhyi-aldin A'rabi, in

the Vienna copy : 'Arabi, i. e. correctly Muhyi-aldiu
Muhammad bin 'All Ibn 'Arabi, the author of the

^C. cyL>^L, the
pXil |_^>j-aJ,

and many other re-

nowned works, who died A.H. 638=A. D. 1240, 1241,
as Rieu's copy correctly has

;
the dates given for liis

birth and death in the present copy are absolutely im-

possible, viz. A. H. 660 and 698).
25. On fol. 7ob ,

last line (Shams-i-Tabriz, died A. H.

645=A.D. 1247, 1248).
26. On fol. 73

a
(Shaikh Najm-aldin Razi, a friend of

Najm-aldin Kubra, died A. H. 654= A. D. 1256).
27. On fol. 74

b
(Shaikh Saif-aldin Bakharzi, died

A.H. 658= A. D. I26o).
28. On fol. 76

a
('Aziz Nasafi, no date of death, but

see No. 1806 in this Cat.).

29. On fol. 77
a
(Maulana Jalal-aldin Rumi, bora the

6th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 6o4=A. D. 1207, Sept. 30,

died the 5th of Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 672=A. D. 1273,
Dec. 17).

30. On fol. 78
b
(Shaikh Fakhr-aldin 'Iraki, no date

on account of the lacuna after fol. 80, but see No. 1 1 1 6

in this Cat.).

31. (Sa'di of Shiraz, died A.H. 691 in Shawwal=A.D.

1292, Sept.-Oct., beginning missing).

32. (Here wrongly called
^5oj ^ ^Jls- ),

on fol. 8i b

(Amir Sayyid Husaini, stated here to have died A. H.

75O=A. D. 1349, but compare No. 1821 in tliis Cat.).

33. On fol. 82b (Shaikh Mahmud Shabistari, died

A.H. 720=A. D. 1320).
34. On fol. 84" (Amir Khusrau of Dihli, died A. H.

725=A.D. 1325).

35. On fol. 85b (Sultan Husain Aflati, died A. H. 770
=A. D. 1368, 1369 ;

in Rieu's copy, A.H. 777 is given
as date of his death).

36. On fol. 87
b (Amir Sayyid 'All Hamadani, died

the 6th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 786=A. D. 1385, Jan. 19).

37. On fol. 88b (Khwajah Baha-aldin Nakshband,
no date in consequence of the lacuna after fol. 88).

38. (Pahlawan Mahmud Puryar, author of the

(jpliil and other works, died A.H. 722=A. D. 1322,

beginning missing).

39. On fol. 90
b
(Maulana Lutf-allah of Nishapur,

died A. H. 786=A. D. 1384).
40. On fol. 9i

b
(Hafiz of Shiraz, no date of death

given here, in Rieu's copy it is A.H. 792 = A. D. 1390,
but see No. 1246 in this Cat.).

41. On fol. 93
b
(Maulana Sa'il-aldin Taftazani

;
his

death is wrongly fixed here in A. H. 712 instead of

A.H. 791 or 792=A.D. 1389 or 1390).

42. On fol. 94
b (Mir Sayyid Sharif, but Sharif is left

out here by oversight, died A.H. 797= A. D. 1394, 1395,
a date which is at variance with the best authorities,

who fix his death in A. H. 8i6=A. D. 1413, 1414, see

Haft Iklim, No. 1162, col. 465 in this Cat.).

43. On fol.96
b
(MaulanaMuhammadShirinMaghribi,

died, sixty years old, A.H. 707, correctly 807= A. D. 1404,

1405, or rather A.H. 809 = A. D. 1406, 1407, see

No. 1281 in this Cat.).

44. On fol. 96b (Khujandi, i.e. Kamal Khujandi,
died A. H. 807, Rieu's copy gives A. H. 808

;
on the more

correct date see No. 1278 in this Cat).
45. On fol.97

B<
,
last line (Amir Makhtum, died A.H.

830=A. D. 1426, 1427 ; Rieu gives as date of death

A.H. 833='A.D. 1429, 1430).
46. On fol. ioob (Khwajah Abu-alwafa, died A.H.

835= A.D. 1431, 1432).
47. On fol. ioi b

(Kasim-alanwar, died A.H. 837=
A.D. 1433, M34)-

48. On fol. 105* (Amir Sayyid 'Imad-aldin Nasimi,
no date of death in consequence of the lacuna after

fol. 106
;

in Rieu's copy it is fixed in A. H. 837).
49. (Husain Khwarizmi, died A.H. 839= A. D. 1435,

1436, beginning missing).
50. On fol. io7

b
(Maulana Sharaf-aldin 'All of Yazd,

died A.H. 858= A. D. 1454).
51. On fol. io8b

,
first line (Sayyid Hakimi, died

A.H. 88i=A.D. 1476, 1477).
52. On fol. I09

a
(Shaikhzada Zafar, called in the

Vienna copy : Shaikhzada 'Umar, in Rieu's Dadah

'Umar, died A.H. 89O=A. D. 1485).
53. On fol. iO9

b
(Maulana Muhammad Tabadkani,

died A.H. 891 =A. D. 1486).
54. On fol. 1 1 ia (Khwajah 'Ubaid-allah, died A. H.

895=A.D. 1490).
55. On fol. 1 1 3

a
(Maulana 'Abd-alrahman Jami, died

A.H. 898=A. D. 1492).
56. On fol. n6b

(Sulaiman and Bilkis).

57. On fol. I2.2a (Iskander Dhu-alkarnain).
58. On fol. I27

b
(Farhad and Shirin).

59. On fol. I34
a
(Majnun and Laila).

60. On fol. 1 40" (Khusraushah ibn Kaisar Shahzada).
61. On fol. 145* (Sultan Mahmud bin Sabuktagin,

died A. H. 402, correctly 42 2 or rather 42i=A.D. 1030).
62. On fol. I49

a
(Abu-alfath Sultan Jalal-aldin

Malikshah, died the loth of Shawwal, A.H. 485=A. D.

1092, Nov. 13).
63. On fol. 153* (Sultan Muhammad bin Malikshah,

born in Sha'ban, A.H. 474=A. D. 1082, Jan., ascended

the throne in A.H. 4g8=A. D. 1104, 1105, reigned
thirteen years and died in his thirty-seventh year, A.H.

5ii=A. D. 1117, 1118).
64. On fol. i56

a
(AbO-almuzaffarAmirIsma'ilKilaki,

died A.H. 5i9=A. D. 1125).
65. On fol. I59

b
(Sultan Mas'ud bin Sultan Mu-

hammad bin Sultan Malikshah SaljukS, died the ist of

Rajab, A.H. 547=A. D. 1152, Oct. 2).

66. On fol. 162" (Sultan Sanjar bin Malikshah Alp
ArslanJ, bornA. H. 479= A.D. 1086, 1087, died, seventy-
two years old, A.H. 551, correctly 552 =A. D. 1157,
after a reign of sixty-one, read forty-one, years).

67. On fol. i66a
,

last line (Abu-alfath Ibrahim

Sultan, died A.H. 8oo=A. D. 1397, 1398).
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68. On fol. 1 68" (Sultan Babar bin Baisunghar, died

A.H. 86i=A. D. 1457).
69. On fol. 169* (Sultan Pir Budagh bin Jahanshah

Padishah, no date of death mentioned in this copy ;
in

Rieu A. H. 800 is given).
70. On fol. I7ob (Sultan Ya'kub Ak-koyunlu, his

birth is fixed here in A. H. 872= A.D. 1467, 1468, his

accession in A. H. 886, contrary to the usual date 883=
A. D. 1478; he died A. H. 896= A. D. 1491, in his

twenty-fourth year).
71. On fol. I72

b
(Abu Najib Khazari, under Alp

Arslan and Malikshah).
72. On fol. 1 74

b
(name omitted ; according to Eieu's

copy it is Asma'i).
73. On fol. I77

b
(Shaikh Adhuri).

74. On fol. I78
b
(Amir 'Alishir Nawa'i, died A.H.

906= A. D. 1500, 1501).
75. On fol. 181* (name omitted, according to Eieu's

copy it is Sayyid Badr, who stayed in the reign of Jahan-

shah Mirza for some time in 'Irak).
76. On fol. I23

a
(Amir Kamal-aldin Husain alfana'i,

not mentioned in Eieu's copy, born A. H. 874=A.D.
1469, 1470 in Harat).

77. On fol. i8s
b

(the author himself).
Introduction on mystical love, illustrated by the story

of Yusuf and Zalikha, on fol. i97
b

,
last line.

Beginning, on fol. I94b : JU-a. Ltil ^^ .-.> i\

Lithographed in Luckuow (without date).
This copy was finished by Hafiz 'Abdallah in Muhar-

ram, A.H. 973 (A.D. 1565, August).

No. 1303, ff. 198, 11. 17 ; unequal Nasta'lik ; ff. 89-95
supplied by another hand

; size, 9} in. by 5 j in.

1871
Another copy of the same.
This copy, although splendid in its rich illuminations,

pictures and other wonderful embellishments, is in

a hopeless confusion and disorder, so far as the proper
arrangement of the leaves is concerned. There are

besides numerous lacunas, BO skilfully concealed by an
intentional forging of the catchwords, that only a very
careful reader can detect them. The biographies, com-

plete or defective, which appear in this copy, are as

follows :

Majlis 1 (not marked). On fol. 17", 1. 5. 2. On fol.

i8b (the date of Dhu-alnun's death is given here by
mistake as A.H. 861 instead of 161). 3. On fol. 23".
4. On fol. 29

b
, last line. 5. On fol. 36*. 6. On fol. 4ib.

7. On fol. 43
b
(here the correct age of Abu Sa'icl bin

Abu-alkhair appears, viz. eighty-three years). 8. On
fol. 45

b
. 9. On fol. 52

b
(wrong date of Ahmad Ghazali's

death, A. H. 527 instead of 517). 10. On fol. 56" (date
of death omitted). 11. On fol. 58

b
(the date of 'Ain-

alkudat's death is correctly given here as A.H. 533 =
A. 0/1138, 1139). 12. On fol. 6ia. 13. On fol. 64*.
14. On fol. 6s

b
, last line. 15. On fol. 67* (Shihab-

aldin Maktul is here called: Baha-aldin Maktul).
16. On fol. 68a

, first line. 17. On fol. 69
b

. 18'. On
fol. 7i

b
(here correctly Majd-aldin Baghdad!). 19. On

fol. 73
b

, first line. 23. On fol. u6b
. 25 (here with

the wrong number 26). On fol. I2oa . 26 (wrongly
numbered 27). On fol. 1248. 27 (wrongly numbered

28). On fol. I26a (Saif-aldin Bakharzi appears here

as Saif-aldin Baghurzi, ^j^ib).
29 (wrongly numbered

30). On fol. i I2a . 30. On fol. I I4
b

. 32. On fol. 85%
first line. 33. On fol. 86b. 35. On fol. 92" (Husain
Aflati, called liere Husain Akhlati, (jWli.1 ; the date

of his death, however, is given correctly as A. H. 777
=A. D.

^1375, 1376). 36. On fol. 94
b
(the date of 'All

Hamadam's death is given here as A. H. 788 = A. D.

1386). 37. On fol. 96", last line (the date of Baha-
aldin Nakshband's death given here by mistake as
A.H. 771 instead of the correct 79i=A.D. 1389).
38. On fol. 97

a
. 39. On fol. 88a . 40. On fol. 8 9

b
.

41. On fol. I09b. 46. On fol. 77" (here wrongly
numbered 36). 47. On fol. 79", first line. 49. Oil

fol. ioob . 52. On fol. i63
a

(Shaikhzada Zafar is

called here as in the Vienna copy, Shaikhzada 'Umar).
53. On fol. i6 4b. 54. On fol. i68b . 55. On fol. 17 i b.

57. On fol. 182*. 59. On fol. i88b . 60. On fol. 132*.
61. On fol. I40b (date of Sultan Mahmud's death

given here as A.H. 422). 62. On fol. I46b . 63. On
fol. I5i

b
. 64. On fol. I56

a
. 65 (wrongly numbered

again 64). On fol. is8
b

. 66 (wrongly numbered 65).
On fol. i6ob . 68 (wrongly numbered 67). On fol.

1030. 70 (wrongly numbered 69). On fol. I96
a

.

74. On fol. 198", first line; besides portions of 22 on
fol. 115 and of 31 on ff. 83 and 84. Lacunas are
found after ff. 73!) (last words correspond to fol. 55

b
,

first line in the preceding copy ; fol. 74", first line is=
fol. 56, 1. 9 there) ; 75

b
(last line corresponds to

fl- 57
a

>
! 4 ab infra in the preceding copy; fol. 76*,

first line is=fol.
9p

b
,

1. 10 there) ;
8ob (last line=

fol. iO3
a

, first line in the preceding copy); 82b
; 87

b

(last liue=fol. 83
b

, 1. 9 in the preceding copy ;
fol. 88a

,

first line= fol. 9Ob ,
1. 4 there) ; 89

b
(last line= fol. 9 i b

,

1. 1 1 in the preceding copy) ; gi
b
(beginning of fol. 92*

corresponds to fol. 85b ,
1. 9 in the preceding copy) ;

98
b

(last line=fol. 89
a

, 1. 6 in the preceding copy);
I02b

(fol. I03
a

, first line=fol. i68a
,

1. 7 in the pre-

ceding copy); I04
b

(last line=fol. i69
b

, 1. 4 ab infra

in the preceding copy); iO7
b

(fol. io8a
,

first liue=
fol. 92", lin. penult, in the preceding copy) ;

nob
(last

line= fol. 94
a
, 1. 4 ab infra in the preceding copy);m b

(fol. H2a
,
first line= fol. 77

a
,

1. 3 in the preceding

copy); ii4b (last line=fol. 78
b

,
lin. penult, in the

preceding copy; fol. 115, first line=fol. 66b, 1. {

there) ; ii7b (last line= fol. 68b
,

1. 9 in the preceding

copy; fol. n8a
,

first line=fol. 69
b

,
1. 2 there); I26b

(last line= fol. 74
b

,
last line in the preceding copy) ;

I28b ; I29b (fol. 130", first line=fol. I38
b

,
1. 8 in the

preceding copy) ; i62b (last line=fol. i64
a

,
1. 3 ab infra

in the preceding copy; fol. 163", first line=fol. io9
a
,

first line there); 175!) (last line=fol. n6a
,

1. 6 in the

preceding copy; fol. 176", first line=fol. n6b
,

1. 10

there); i84b (last line= fol. I23
b

, lin. penult, in the

preceding copy; fol. 185"*, first line=fol. 128", 1. 3

there) ; 194*) (last line=fol. 138", 1. 1 1 in the preceding

copy ; fol. 195*, first line=fol. 170", 1. 5 there) ; I96b

(last line=fol. 171", 1. 4 ab infra in the preceding

copy); I97
b

(fol. 198", first line=fol. I78
a

, 1. 3 ab
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infra in the preceding copy); I98
b
(last line=fol. 179*,

1. 6 in the preceding copy).

No date. Beginning as in the preceding copy. This

IIS. belonged formerly to Sultan Ibrahim 'Adilshah,
whose name appears on fol. i a.

No. 1138, if. 203, 11. 12 ; splendid Nasta'ltk; the whole MS.
luxuriously ornamented ; ff. l

b and 2" models of richly em-
bellished title-pages ;

a highly illuminated frontispiece on fol. 3b ;

all pages sprinkled with gold; many margins filled with excellent

drawings of animals, flowers, arabesques, etc. ; pictures on ff. 1 i,
i7, 20", 26", 29', 33", 40", 43* 44", 48", 54", 57", 6i, 65", 74

b
,

77
b

, 8i
b
, 84

b
, 91*, 92", 98", loo*, 104*, I05

b
, 108", 113", 121*,

125*, i29
b

, i33
b
, i37

b
, i44

b
, i47

b
, 153*, i55

b
, 159% i6i b

, i63
b

,

165", 167*, I74
b
, 178", i86b

, 189', I92
b
, I95

b
, I97

b
, 200", and

2O3
b

; size, loj in. by 6J in.

1872

Risalah dar suluk u 'ishk (jU-c j cJjJL,

A short anonymous treatise on mystical lore,

beginning with some Arabic-Turkish verses :

It is intermixed with pieces of poetry, love-tales, etc.,

and the chief work quoted is the jLiil! uJlar* (see
the two preceding copies) ;

in consequence of that it is

also styled ^jliilc oljl5C. on the fly-leaf.

No date.

No. 765, ff. 42, 11. II ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ;

illuminated frontispiece ; email pictures almost on every leaf
from ff. 6 to 30 ; size, 10} in. by 5j in.

1873

Maktubat-i-'Abd-alkuddus
(

One hundred and eighty-nine letters on all the
various branches of the mystical doctrine, addressed
to a great number of Shaikhs, the materials of which
the editor, Khidr Badhan (^xi) bin Rukn of Jaunpur,
commonlycalled Miyankh&n bin Ikwam-almulk, collected

from the mouth of his spiritual guide, the great Shaikh
of the Cfishti order, 'Abd-alkuddus (or alkaddus) bin

Shaikh Ismail alhanafi of Gangu near Dilili, who was
born A. H. 860 (A. D. 1456), and died A. H. 944 or 945
(A.D. 1537 or 1538), comp. Safinat-alauliya, No. 118

(col. 287 in this Cat.); Sawati'-alanwar, No. 30 (ib.,

col. 336), and Rieu ii. p. 830, No. XV. The editor, who
is no doubt identical with 'Abd-alkuddus' third Khalifah,
called in the Sawati'-alanwar, loc. cit., Khidrkhan,
known as Shaikh Khan, of Jaunpur, gave in honour

of his Pir the title of
^jliJI J^c eyb^C. to this

collection (see fol. 3
b

,
11. 13 and 16-17).

Beginning:

The collection ends on fol. 217". Another, but

defective, copy of the same is noticed in No. 1275 of
the Bodleian Cat. On ff. 2i8a-22Ob a short tract on
the fourteen families of the CHshti order (eee col. 321
in this Cat.), styled uUHlLi^ Ijljjli. jl+* UL-, is

added.

IND. OFF.

No date. Many interlinear and marginal glosses.

No. 773, ff. 230, 11. 19-21, written by four or even five

different hands, partly in Naskhl, partly in various styles of

Nasta'llk; worm-eaten ; size, 10} in. by 7f in.

1874

Mazhar-alathar

A mystical mathnawf in imitation of Nizaml's
Makhzan-alasrar (No. 972 sq. in this Cat.) by Mir
Hashimi Kirmani, usually called Shah Jahangir, who
died A. H. 948 (A. D. 1541, 1542), comp. Rieu ii. p. 8o2b

;

Bodleian Cat., No. 1276; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 55
and 42OJ Safinah, No. 118 (col. 215 in the Bodleian

Cat.); Atashkada, No. 257 (ib., col. 271 ; see a con-

fusion between Hashimi Kirmani and Hashinit Bukhari
in the same tadhkirah, No. 726, col. 287) ;

Haft IklJm,
No. 291 (col. 399 in this Cat.; comp. No. 1502, ib.,

col. 492), wherein one copy the wrong titleJ^iH ^Ja-.
is given to this poem ;

H. Khalfa v. p. 606, etc. It

was composed A. H. 940 (A. D. 1533, 1534) at Tattah,
see fol. 84b ,

1. 10 :

In the Bodleian copy only the date is given as A. H.

909, Jl sJ

Beginning :

jj 3is

Dated in Gujarat the 3rd of Ramadan, A. H. 1015
(A. D. 1607, Jan. 2).

No. 1071, ff. 85, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Shikasta ; size, 8f in. by
4f in.

1875

Javahir-i-Khamsah ( t ...

,.^ ^l^).
The Persian version of the large dogmatical work

on Sufism in Arabic by Shaikh Muhammad Ghauth,
that is Abu-almu'ayyad Muhammad bin Khatir-aldin
bin Latif bin Mu'in-aldin Kattal bin Khatir-aldin bin

Bayazid_bin Khwajah Farid-aldin 'Attar, a pupil of

Shaikh Zuhur (Zuhur-aldin) Haji Hudur ; he was born
A. H. 906 (A. D. 1500, 1501), spent thirteen years in

solitary meditation in Kuhistan, began the first sketch

of this work in his twenty-second year, came after many
vicissitudes to Gujarat, completed the revised and

enlarged edition of his work, the Persian paraphrase of

which is contained in this copy, in his fiftieth year,
A. H. 956 (A. D. 1549), and died probably A. H. 970
(A. D. 1562, 1563), comp. the detailed description of

the Arabic original (Ju**il^l^) in 0. Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 185 sq, ;
and H. Khalfa ii. p. 643 ;

iii. p. 52.

The work is divided into the following five j-^- :

1. a l

&_j]a j ^IjJ.lc uyjl^c j*,
on fol. 4.

2. UT (JJ/L } ^'jukV; SJtj j*,
on fol. 43

b
.

3. t \aj\ *-t ,.Ua-e U 1 tiCJ - i, On

j ..jfol. 69 (in the index the heading runs thus :

3*
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4.

5. JLU
index : J

Beginning:

~J

o
jj ,

on fol. 2O5b (in the index :

v
r

>ri-.
j Jli-i.1 j jtfil jj).

Jliil ,jLj y, on fol. 263" (in the

u&s" j-** j J-il ij,j)-

o J tjjjl .W.UI jua.il! Ail J--il

Dated the 8th of Safar, A.H. 1 173 (A.D. 1759, Oct. i),

by Muhammad Wasilbeg Kadiri. Many valuable glosses

and explanations in Persian, both marginal and inter-

linear. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2124, ft'. 1-273, 11. 15 ; Naskhl in all Arabic quotations,

large Nasta'lik in the remaining portions ; size, 1 2^ in. by 8| in.

1876

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Jauhar 1. on fol. 3

b
; 2. on fol. 3i

b
;

3. on fol. 75*

(heading as in the index of the preceding copy) ; 4. on

fol. 28oa (heading :

;
\jLi

t-^i-.j u^A* JU-tl jjl&ly
Jf (jJjk j) ; 5. on fol. 352

b
(heading as in the index

of the preceding copy). Ff. 263-270 turned upside
down. The work ends on fol. 366* and is followed by
a long invocation to God, partly in prose, partly in

verse, beginning : Jl IVJlC* JjL- ^if^j U)U. .

An immense number of interlinear and marginal

glosses and annotations, especially in the older portion
of the MS., from fol. 3i

b to the end.

No date.

No. 1487, ff. 368 ; Naskhi, on ff. 3i
b
-368, 1L 9; Nastalik,

on ff. 2-30, 11. 17 ; size, io| in. by 7 in.

1877

Jadda^al'ashikin

The highway of lovers, a work on the mystical

doctrine, especially on the life, deeds, and miracles of

the great and highly renowned Sufic Shaikh Kutb-

aldin Husain (who might perhaps be identical with

Shaikh Husain Khwarizmi, mentioned in the Safinat-

alauliya, No. 364, col. 310 in this Cat., as having died

A.H. 956=A. D. 1549), compiled for the sake of the

friends and followers of that Shaikh (the Husainis) by
a pupil of the same, A. H. 973 (A. D. 1565, 1566), comp.
the last line in the last page, where the words e*ib ..Ujl

appear to be a chronogram. The author's name is

concealed; the title occurs twice, on fol. 3
b

,
1. 13, and

fol. 4
a

,
1. 4. The compiler founded his book on a larger

work of a similar kind, the
^.^.-.JLk!! r\^*, written

likewise by a friend and confidant of Shaikh Husain,

Maulana Kamal-aldin Mahmud Anjudani, A. H. 949

(A.D. 1542, 1543), made first an extract from it,

enlarged by many new and valuable details which he

had seen in the Shaikh's own presence and heard from

his own mouth, and then again a shorter abridgement
of that extract, which forms now the

c)^iiUJl sSU..

It is divided into thirteen babs and many fasls. The
first leaf is missing; the copy, which is dated A. H. 989

(A.D. 1581), begins abruptly in the preface thus:

It is worm-eaten throughout and injured almost on

every leaf.

No. 640, ff. 119, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, g| in. by sin.

1878

Sirat-almustakim L.5-..U kL-o).

Philosophical and psychological questions and apho-
risms of a thoroughly Sufic tendency, compiled A. H.

981= A.D. 1573, 1574 (the title is a chronogram), by
Khub Muhammad CTishti (see fol. 2b

, 11. 4 and 9, and
fol. 3

a
,

11. 3 and 4).

Beginning : ly Nj IL- iJo-lj i> &J >c^-.J
51 ^ ,jl

Ji aA J 1*. }b
^Jie jjtj (Surah 2, 256)

Copied A.H. 1095 (A.D. 1684).

No. 626, ff. 1-79, U. 9 ; Nastallk ; size, 9! in. by 4! in.

1879

Hifz-i-maratib (u-~>lr Sii*)-

Another Sufic work by the same Khub Muhammad
Cfishti, a kind of cosmography, giving a description of

the different stages in the visible and invisible world

from a mystical standpoint, and dealing with theosophy,

metaphysics, astronomy, natural science, physiology, etc.,

compiled A.H. IOO9=A. D. 1600, 1601 (see fol. 2b).

Beginning, on fol. i b :
^

rst two lines and a half on fol. 2b are a mere

repetition of the first line of fol. i b and some other

words occurring on fol. 2 tt in 1. 9 and the last line.

The work concludes on fol. 76
a

,
and is dated the 23rd

of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1014 (A.D. 1606, May i).

Ff. 76
b

125 contain a mere jumble of scattered

fragments in prose and verse.

No. 1055, ff. 125 ; Nasta'llk, on ff. 1-76', 11. 22 ; size, 9$ in.

by 4| in.

1880

Anis-alghuraba (L^ill (j--jl)-

A treatise on Sufism (~S^ ^.s), interspersed with

numerous quotations from the Kuran and Sunnah, and

many poetical specimens, beginning : ^ LLJ

t^jl JiaJ Ljl-XcU jj, J/il^l^. ib J-iJ J
\j

Jl j^ol^J +\\ j t^j^ j-~* j

The author styles himself in the text modestly thus,

s.lsr^ ,ic t~, 'the wounded, helpless dog,' without

giving his name ;
but in the colophon he is called 'Abd-

alsamad, and is probably identical with the author of the

L-i-}ll ,U_a.l and editor of the ^^itc i^LjUC. (see above,

Nos. 641 and 271-286), 'Abd-alsamad bin Afdal Mu-

hammad, who composed the former work A. H. 1014

(A. D. 1605, 1606), and was engaged in the latter from

A.H. ion to 1015 (A.D. 1602-1606, 1607).

No. 2103, ff. 1-54, U. 12-19; written by different hands in

various styles of Nasta'llk ; size, 7 in. by 4! in.
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1881

Maktubat-i-'Abdallah Kutb (^.JaS 4)1

Two hundred and fifty-one letters of mystic tendency
on various topics of religion and philosophy, addressed

by 'Abdallah Kutb bin Muhyi to his spiritual brethren,

for instance, Afdal-aldin Muhammad, Mushir-aldin 'Isa,

'Imad-aldin Muhammad, Shaikh Muhammad, Ghiyath-
aldin Muhammad, 'Imad-aldin Ja'far, Shams-aldin Abu
Sa'id, Rukn-aldin Hasan, Muhammad Isma'il, Maulana
Karim-aldin Muhammad and others. If the first-

named Afdal-aldtn Muhammad should be identical with

the father of 'Abd-alsamad (see the preceding copy),
Afdal Muhammad, a Shaikh of the Kadiri order, who
died A.H. ioo3=A.D. 1594, 1595 (see Rieu iii. p. 1087*),
we would have a certain basis for fixing the time, in

which the author of these letters lived, and the Sufic

order, to which he belonged. In the letters themselves

there is not the slightest date or hint about 'Abdallah

Kutb's life.

Only a few of these letters have special headings, viz. :

1. Onfol. 2a
,

2. On fol. 4<S il

3. On foL 7

4. On fol. 9
a

, LjCil JJL.

5. On fol. n a
,

6. On fol. I 2 a, ^. .lil;

24. On fol. 29", last line, .> ..I) }L

25. On fol. 30", UTJJ41

26. On fol. 3 i, l'
27. On fol.

157. On fol. 164", ....
(rest illegible).

158. On fol. i66a
,

161. Onpl.

162. Onfol.

166. On fol. 178*, jj

All the rest are simply styled vj^^C* or have no

inscription whatever.

Beginning of the preface (entirely in Arabic), on

fol. it>

.

Jl
Ljl^.1 JLC 4)1

No date. An entry on fol. i a is dated from A.H.

1203, i7th of Jumada-alawwal (A. D. 1789, Febr. 13).
Bibliotheca Leycleniana.

No. 25S8, ff. 278, 11. 19 ; Nastallk
;
illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 1 1 in. by 6 in.

1882

Durr-almajalis

The same collection of legends relating to the

Patriarchs, Prophets, Muhammad, 'A1J, and various

saints, with a decided Sufic tendency, which has been

noticed in No. 1762, 31 above. It was composed in

thirty-three chapters by Saif-al-Zafar Naubahari (or

Saif-aldin afar Naubahari, as in the Leyden copy ;

in the Munich MS. he is called Saif-al-Zafar ibn al-

Burhan
;

mere corruptions of the name are Saif

Bunahari or Saif Butahari, as in the Berlin copy, or

Butahari, as in No. 1887 below; in the present copy
he is styled Saif Zafar Bahari. In the colophon of

No. 1886 below he appears as Sayyid Jalal-aldin).

Instead of the correct title (jJLs^' "Jj
there appears in

No. 1884 below U*j}ll
(J-l,

the ladder of prophets.

The present copy, although not dated, is put first, as

giving the .most correct headings in a clear handwriting
of the thirty-three babs or chapters, viz. :

,
on fol. I2b.

Jl ^Lijl, on fol. 50".

8.

- ^i .J

Jl uLijI, on fol. 6oa
.

9. ~ffr...vj< ()
;
U..

1*7

j }
i

,
on fol. 103*.

,
on fol. 107".

on fol -

~H
j,jT,

on fol. i j 7
b

.

22.
,
on fol. 1 20".
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24. Tjl j*,
on

on fol. I30
a

.

^UCa.y, on fol. 135".

y, on fol. I38
a

.

on fol. I43a .

ii y, on fol. 148.

,
on fol. 155*.

>, on

33. Jl o. .t. 6 > Jjl o-l..^*, on fol. 182".

Beginning of the preface, on fol. 9
b
:ji w

Jl JUi. eJ
For other copies see No. 1762, 31 above; the con-

tents are given in Persian in G. Flugel, loc. cit., in

German in J. Aumer, loc. cit., and in English in

Rehatsek, p. 224, No. 26
;
see also Hammer in Wiener

Jahrbucher 84, Anzeigeblatt, p. 37. A poetical para-

phrase of the Durr-almajalis in Dakhnl verses is

preserved in No. 2489 in the India Office.

The first eight leaves contain a fragment of a

theological tract, beginning : i^> \,

SXI i.,L>,4.

No. 8490, olim 14. J. 7, ff. 187, 11. 15; clear Nasta'llk;

size, 9^ in. by 5^ in.

1883

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Index, on

ff. 3
a-4b .

Bab 1. on fol. 4
b

;
2. on fol. I4b ;

3. on fol. 2Ob ;

4. on fol. 23; 5. on fol. 28a
; 6. on fol. 33

a
;

7. on

fol. 39
a

;
8

( Jl yijZ'jSL.j o I . *>>
j*).

on foL 48a ;

9 ( Jl jjXi j-jy^*
cuL-iJ y). on fol. 52

a
;

10. on

fol. 541-; 11. on fol. 57
a

; 12 (tlkJ Jj^U ojl5l. y
. on fol. 6oa

; 13
(<-i~,ji ^]y- tls^j

j).
onfol. 62b ;

,i). on fol. 67*;

J5U oJU
S O
. on fol. 79

a
;
17

} ou). on fol. 82a
; 18 (Tjj

).
on fol. 88b

; 20 (^

;jT ojL_). on fol. 93
a

;

21. on fol. 96
b

; 22. on fol. 98"; 23. on fol. i6ob
;

24
((j9,yv

Li-o uLijlj. c*jlXj*y).
on fol. iO3

a
; 25. on

fol. 105"; 26. on fol. 1090 ;
27. on fol. ui a

; 28. on

fol. H4b
;
29. on fol. u8a

; 30. on fol. I23
b

;
31

(;
j

on fol. 85b ; 19 (~ji co

U

32. on fol. I39
b

; 33. on fol. I43
a

.

Copied in Ramadan, A. H. not (A. D. 1690, June,

July), and presented to Khwajah 'Abd-alkarim by his

brothers Khwajah Isma'il and Khwajah Sharif.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2464, ff. 147, 11. 15-17 ; Nasta'llk
; slightly worm-eaten ;

size, 8f in. by 4$ in.

1884
The same.

This copy begins (without a preface or index) at

once with Bab 1. on fol. 4
b

; 2. on fol. I9
b

; 3. on

fol. 30*; 4. on fol. 33
b

, last line
; 5. on fol. 43a ; 6. on

fol. 52
a

; 7. on fol. 63" ;
8. on fol. 79 ;

9. on fol. 89
b

;

10. on fol. 94
a

; 11. on fol. 99
a

; 12. on fol. 104" ;

13. on fol. uob
; 14. on fol. I2ob

; 15. on fol. I33
a

;

16. on fol. I43
a

;
17. on fol. 150; 18. on fol. i6oa ;

19. on fol. i66a ; 20. on fol. 175"; 21. on fol. 182"
;

22. on fol. i8s
b

; 23. on fol. i9o
b

;
24. on fol. I95b ;

25. on fol. i99
b

; 26. on fol. 207"; 27. on fol. 21 i
a

;

28. on fol. 2i7b ;
29. on fol. 224b ;

30. on fol. 235b ;

31. on fol. 244a ;
32. on fol. 27i

a
;

33. on fol. 277
a

.

Dated the 4th of Dhu-alhijjah in the thirty-seventh

year of 'Alamgir's reign (A. H. 1104 = A. D. 1693,

Aug. 6), at Calcutta.

No. 833, ff. 285, 11. 10
;
Nasta'llk ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

1885
The same.

Index, on ff. 2 a~3a (the headings of babs 16-22 are

misplaced).
Bab 1. on fol. 3

b
; 2. on fol. ioa ; 3. on fol. i3

b
;

4. on fol. I5
a

; 5. on fol. i8b ; 6. on fol. Z2b ;
7. on

fol. 27"; 8. onfol. 34
a

;
9. onfol. 37

b
; 10. on fol. 39" ;

11. on fol. 4i
a

; 12. on fol. 43" ;
13. on fol. 45

b

ji

fol. 54
b
(pJUIjl ^U^b j JiU j J5b oJ^ii^); 16.

on fol. 58"; 17. on fol. 6oa ;
18. on fol. 62a

; 19. on

fol. 640; 20. on fol. 68a ; 21. on fol. 71; 22. on

fol. 72
b

; 23. on fol. 74b ;
24. on fol. 77"; 25. on

fol. 79
a

;
26. on fol. 83" ; 27. on fol. 85" ; 28. on fol.

88a
;
29. on fol. 9i

b
; 30. on fol. 96" ; 31. on fol. ioob ;

32. on fol. H3b
, last line ; 33. on fol. n6b

.

No date. An entry from A. H. 1125 (A. D. 1713) on

the last page. College of Fort William, 1809.

No. 2162, ff. 121, 11. 19; Naskhl ; size, gj in. by 6in.

1886
The same.

Bab 1. on fol. 3
b

;
2. on fol. I2b ; 3. on fol. i8b ;

4. on fol. 20b ;
5. on fol. 25"; 6. on fol. 30*; 7. on

fol. 36
b

; 8. on fol. 46*; 9. on fol. 51"; 10. on fol.

53
a

; 11. on fol. 55b ;
12. on fol. 58

b
; 13. on fol. 6i a

(styled in the index, ^Lj-* < 1^> ^Ulja. ojl- ^ ',

in the text, JL ^Ij* ojUCn.^); 14. on fol. 65";

15. on fol. 7i
a

; 16. on fol.76
a

; 17.on fol. 8oa ; 18. on
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fol. 85"; 19. on fol. 88a ; 20. on fol. 92^; 21. on fol.

96
b

, last line
(j 3

- Q-.^J. = ^
(J^ ^^-^ j*

t*f uWM J 22. on fol. 98*; 23. on fol. ioob
;

24. on fol. I03b ; 25. on fol. io5b ; 26. on fol. iO9
b

;

27. on fol. m b
;

28. on fol. H5a
;

29. on fol. 119";
30. on fol. 124"; 31. on fol. I28b ; 32. on fol. i4Ob ;

33. on fol. I43
b

.

Copied for Mr. E. Johnson by Ifadat-allah Sadtki.

No. 2009, ff. 147, 11. 15; Nasta'llk ; size, 9$ in. by 5$ in.

1887
The same.

Another modern copy, beginning as usual. Index,
on ff. 3

b-8>.

Bab 1. on fol. 9
b

;
2. on fol. 44; 3. on fol. 6ga ;

4. on fol. 74
b

;
5. on fol. 86b ; 6. on fol. 99

b
; 7. on

fol. 119*; 8. on fol. 146% 9. on fol. i53
b

; 10. on
fol. I59b ; 11. on fol. i64b ;

12. on fol. 174"; 13. on
fol. i83

a
; 14. on fol. I96

a
; 15. on fol. 2i2b

;
16. on

fol. 224b ;
17. on fol. 232b ; 18. on fol. 24i

b
; 19. on

fol. 248*; 20. on fol. 2641; 21. on fol. 273b ; 22. on
fol. 279b ; 23. on fol. 292

a
;

24. on fol. 3<3i
b

; 25. on
fol. 3<>7

b
; 26. on foL 3i8a ; 27. on fol. 324

a
(corre-

sponding to the a8th in the other copies); 28. on fol.

329
b
(corresponding to the 29th in the other copies);

29. on fol. 343
b

(corresponding to the 32nd in the

other copies) ; 30. on fol. 354
b

(corresponding to the

3 ist in the other copies) ; 31. on fol. 41 i a (corresponding
to the 27th in the other copies) ; 32. on fol. 423b (corre-

sponding to the 3oth in the other copies) ; 33. on
fol. 435".

No. 1601, ff. 451, 11. 8
; very large Nastaltk ; ff. 25-56 in

a still larger handwriting ; size, 8J in. by 5$ in.

1888
The same.

This copy, older than the preceding ones, has no

headings at all. The work ends on fol. I49
b

, and is

dated the I2th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1085 (A. D.

1674, June 16). On ff. i5o
a
-i53

a the fragment of

a mathnawi, beginning :

jli jl
Juo (correctly

No. 3385, olim 14. J. 9, ff. 153, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size,

8J in. by 5J in.

1889
The same.

There are no headings in this copy either; it is,

moreover, slightly defective, as it breaks off a little

before the end of the 33rd or last bab. The text

besides differs very often from that in the preceding

copies.

Last words : . . .

No. 3457, olim 14. J. 8, ff. 120, 11. 13-15 ; very unequally
written, partly in careless Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta ; size,

9$ in. by 5j in.

1890
Miscellanies, chiefly of a legendary character.

1. Ff. 68* iO2a. Two fragmentary pieces of a work
on the lives and sayings of great Sufic Shaikhs : (a) an

account of Husain bin Mansur Hallaj (died A. H. 309),

imperfect at the beginning ; (6) an account of Sultan

Ibrahim Adham of Balkh (died A. H. 162), on fol. 83b ,

Jl
(

-iU _*>!
|-ft]/.l u\laLj&. The whole bears,

on fol. 68a
,
the heading :

'sJlij-e j/J^J!>' j* JL-j.

2. Two short fragmentary pieces, each filling one

page, the first of which deals with the siUs-" or carpet
for prayers, on fol. iO2b .

3. An account of Antichrist, on ff. iO3
b-H2b

,
in

three parts: (a) his birth (^^-J J^^ ^f j**)>
on

fol. iO3
b

; (6) his forthcoming (ci,:lll slc -.^.i.^Si),

on fol. io6b ; (c) the appearance of Gog and Magog

(-JJ..L. j frj^-i U^ 'JL*} $>)> On fl' IIlb-

4. Fragments of the Durr-almajalis (^jjls*' "j), see

the preceding copies, on ff. H3a-I44b . It begins

abruptly in the 6th bab, dealing with Jesus
;
the 7th

( Jl \- >- -r- 1
:
^

j$) begins on fol. n6b
,

first

line
;
the 8th

(
Jl ,AJ j

.*(^ ,J^ ,j yiyi ^x-j jj),
on

fol. i27
a

; the 9th (.,*._> ehU^ ^jljjj t

on fol. I32
b

; the loth (q^v* _lLc L.l.

jjiiui^),
on fol. i35

b
; the 28th

on fol. 1 38
b

;
the 1 3th djLUj. i

on fol. I4i
a

. This part breaks off on fol. I44b.

5. Some letters and traditions on ff. 145 and 146.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2497, ff. 68-112, 11. 12-18 in Naskhi ; ff. 113-146,
11. 12-14 "* Shikasta, by different hands ; size, 8j in. by 5 in.

1891

Maktubat-i-Ahmad Faruki Nakshbandi

The first volume of the letters of the Nakshbandi
Shaikh Ahmad Faruki, who died A.H. 1034 or 1035

(A. D. 1625 or 1626) in Sirhind (see above, No. 652, in

the e^Liil I_*LL, and Rieu iii. p. 1058", fol. 16), com-

prising 313 treatises in form of letters, addressed to a

great number of persons, on theosophical and mystical

matters, especially on the doctrines of the Nakshbandi

order; they were collected A. H. iO25=A. D. 1616 (see

the heading on fol. i b : ..Uil > la-J
fi' .'-Ji 2)^ *J*-M j*

i, by Yar Muhammad aljadid albadakhshi alta-

lakani, and begin : t^,^ L <.

~n
(
.5LDIjjJJUl jLS^jj L

The first letter, on fol. i b
,
is headed : y Jjl

,UiJI ^,b

C

j^Jil^ jj i \f>

jl lity ^ijl^jj^o M ill
Jjfcljl

This
jM;j-> .-J or spiritual guide of the author is

Shaikh Muhammad albaki alnakshbandi alahrari, iden-

tical with the Khwajah Baki mentioned as one of the

Nakshbandi Shaikhs in the Saflnat-alauliya, No. 93
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(col. 284 in this Cat), and Rieuiii.p. ios8b ,
fol. 29,who

died A.H. 1012 (A.D. 1603, 1604).
This collection ends on fol. 365* and is followed on

if. 36s
b
-367b (in the same handwriting) by a Khatimah,

headed in the following way : s.i \t".tib *-*,

and comprising three letters by Muhammad Sadik ; as

he is called the eldest son of Makhdum, he might have

been Ahmad Faruki's own son (see on Makhdum the

remark in the middle of No. 1846 above), but that would

be at variance with the statement in No. 652, where

the Shaikh's son (and we must naturally assume, his

only or at least his eldest son) is called Muhammad
Sa'id Ma'sum. It is therefore more likely that he was

the son of the latter (usually styled ^jj^i*
in the

Manakib-alhadarat) and Ahmad Faruki's grandson.

This copy is dated the 2Qth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H.

1188 (A. D. 1775, March 2), by Muhammad Kasim bin

Miran Muhyl-aldin. Collated in the month Rabi'-

althani, A.H. 1189 (A. D. 1775, June).
On fol. i a a wrong title is given to this collection, viz.

eJjL- j$ (<,.:. ,5-9-*^ cybj^XL. (see above, Nos. 1843-

1847).

No. 1037, ff. 367, 11. 15-16 ;
Nasta'ltk ; size, gjin. by 5^ in.

1892

Khulasat-alma'arif (<-,UU JL.iU.).

A work on Sufism according to the doctrines of the

Nakshbandi order, by Adam bin Sayyid Isma'tl bin

Sayyid Buhwa
(J^Jj)

bin Sayyid Hajt Yusuf bin

Sayyid Ya'kub bin Sayyid Husain bin Sayyid Daulat

bin Sayyid 'Ukbail (J4^) bin Sayyid Sa'di bin Sayyid

Kalandar, who traces his pedigree back to Sayyid

Ibrahim, the younger brother of the Imam 'All Bida
and son of the Imam Musa Kazim. He was at first

pupil of Shaikh Khidr Bahlulpur in Multan, afterwards

of Shaikh Ahmad alfarukl alnakshbandi alsirhindi

alkabuli (see the preceding copy) in Sirhind, and got
from him the investiture, comp. No. 652 above. In

A.H. 1035 (A. D. 1625, 1626), when he planned a pil-

grimage to the holy cities, he began to compile from

many sources (among others Jami's y-jill ejlsf^ and

the uyLil ^^c uals^, see Nos. 633-635 above), and

from his own personal experiences, this work, as a

spiritual preparation for himself and a benefit for other

mystical aspirants: He intended to divide the book

into two kisms, the first kism subdivided into two babs,

and theirs* bdb into two fasls, viz. :

JA! t^O^. J J^i, on fol. 5
a

.

\
,
on fol. 3O

b
.s~

j
_>

The second bab of the first kism is subdivided into

three fasls, viz. :

JJ, on fol. 90".

JOI ^LJ , JU
,.Uil ^LJ j,

on fol. 132 _
^jJojJl pjlc j ^jejW i_i,ljt* ^ pt- J-i, on fol. i64

a
.

(In this fasl there are included a great number of the

of Khwajah 'Ubaid-allah Ahrar, who died

A.H. 895= A. D. 1490, see the Majalis-al'ushshak, No. 54
in No. 1870 above, and referred to in this book simply
as (jLijI c^ia., see No. 633 above, where in all the

chapter-headings the same expression is used.) The
first kiam ends on fol. 184^ with a long kasidah, and
the compiler

1 of this book states that he completed it

A.H. 1037 (A. D. 1627, 1628); he declares at the same

time, that he Bas made up his mind not to add a second

kism for various reasons, and thus the work concludes

with the end of this first and only kism.

The full title of the book is ^ uJ,Ui! iw.ili. vb^
Jol.SwJl

.j^Mil,
as it appears at the end on fol. 186*, and

this copy is probably the compiler's autograph, who
mentions himself once more in the last lines as Sayyid
Adam alhanafi alnakshbandi. It is collated throughout.

No. 1584, ff. 186, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; a little injured here and

there; size, 8J in. by 6Jin.

1893
Kuka'at-i-Husain (

Ninety-eight short notes on Sufic questions, collected

and chiefly written by Aman-allah Husainl, with the

takhallus Amani, who died A.H. 1046 (A.D. 1636, 1637),

see the same in No. 1763, 7 above, and comp. Rieu ii.

p. 87 7
a

,
No. ii, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 129, 14.

In A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 330, his death is fixed in

A. H. 1044 (A. D. 1634, 1635). His diwan is noticed in

the Bodleian Cat., No. 1095, and in Sprenger, loc. cit.

The letters are addressed to a great number of Shaikhs,

for instance, Mirza Jalal-aldin Husain of Nishapur,

Khwajah Zahir-aldin, Abu-alkasim Sirhindi Kadizada,

Shaikh Husain Lahuri, Shaikh Bayazid, Mirza Mah-

mudbeg Mustaufl, 'Abd-alshakur, Maulana Jamal

Muhammad Burhanpuri, Maulana Thana'l, Mirza

Nizam-aldin, Sayyid Murtada, Muhammad Fadl-allah,

Darwish 'Abdallah, Darwish Baba Salim, etc. Be-

ginning, as in No. 1763, 7 : ey^Sb w j/i'j--

J-tc U-> ). cyp.

No date.

No. 1213, ff. 39, 11. 15 ;
distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 7iin. by 4$in.

1894
Risala-i-Makatib dar 'ilm-i-suluk ( *_.

Forty short treatises on the principal topics of Sufic

theosophy, in form of letters, by 'Abd-alhakk bin Saif-

aldin alturk aldihlawi albukhari, the prolific author of

historical, geographical, biographical, exegetical, and

other works (see above, Nos. 290, 640, 720, etc.), who

died A. H. 1052 (A. D.jt642, 1643), or, according to the

A* (
s e above, No. 682, and comp.

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 567, No. 17), A.H. 1053

(A. p. 1643, 1644).

Beginning :

JLC i^La }
eJLJ-e *LiJ ^a^ ^ ^j^'

~J\ aUl ^Ul el^o-

It must have been composed before A.H. 1025, as this

copy was finished in the month Jumada-althani of that

year (A.
D. 1616, June, July). The following statement
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is added at the end : JlL/pl

\
, according to which the present forty treatises

are only a selection from a total of sixty-seven.
Interlinear glosses on the first few pages.

No. 1075, ff. iii.ll. 19-21 ; Nasta'lik
; many pages damaged

by worms
; size, 9 in. by 5J in.

1895
Two Sufic treatises.

1. Ma'kulat-i-auliya-i-allah (ill "LJ.I v^-N. 5 -_), on

fol. i b
, containing sayings and biographical notices of

great Sufic Shaikhs, beginning :

jJI _LC 4)1 . No author's name is mentioned here.

2. Makamat-i-mahmudiyyah ( ( "^ ,
*

cyUli.) or

Mirat-i-tayyibah (s-JIt cyj^.),
on fol. ii3

b
,
a work on

the Nakshbandi order, its doctrines and its chief Sliaikhs,

especially Khwajah K hawand Mahmud, who died A.H.

1052 (A. D. 1642, 1643), by Abu Diya Muhammad
Mu'in-aldtn, his disciple.

^Beginning,
on fol. 113: . . . . ^ y^e t^jJI il .vill

Jl oo\j l^Lol ifX"
1

(one word is damaged).
This treatise is divided into nine babs.

Between Nos. I and 2 there is a short tract without

title (on ff. ii2a-ii3), beginning: J:..Q \^ JTjVj

Jjl jal ..lix
jbjjj. _j^J. V*- J^' *^*"* ** ^ w

The general title given to the whole MS. is JLeiU.

jpUll, but on what authority is not stated, it appears
nowhere in the text.

No. 2010, ff. 297,11. 14; written partly in Nasta'lik, partly in

Shikasta
; worm-eaten and injured throughout ; size, 8J in.

fcy 5jin.

1896

Thamarat-alhayat (ci>LH
The fruits of life, a series of essential questions on

philosophical and ethical topics of mystical tendency,
which were collected from the mouth of the great
Shaikh of the Shattari (or Shuttari) order, Burhan-aldin
bin Kabir Muhammad bin 'All alsadlk algujarati, usually
called Burhan-aldin Burhanpuri and surnamed Raz-i-

ilahi (the divine mystery), who died A.H. 1083 (A. D.

1672, 1673), see Rieu iii. p. iogi b, by his pupil 'All

'Aakarl (commonly Mfr 'Askari) bin Muhammad Taki
bin Muhammad Kasim alkhwafl, better known as

'Akilkhan Razi (who died A. H. I io8=A. D. 1696, comp.
Nos. 1634-1638 above), see here fol. i b

,
1. 4; fol. 3",

11. 9 and 10; and fol. 2b
, 1. 13. The collection was

made, according to the chronogram, eU. ^ cybJl i^>LJ

S*i)j (i-e. 1591 minus 538), A.H. 1053 (A. D. 1643,
1644). The Shaikh himself is referred to (as Khwajah
Ahrar in No. 1892 above) as -Liol

i^ia.; the Shaikh's

own spiritual guide Shaikh 'Isa bin Kasim of Sirhind,
called

'

Ain-al'urafa, with the Kunyah Abu-albarakat, as

f^> ej/-"i
'
The first s^J, on fol. 3

b
, runs thus : U. .A jj

. .
'''

__The second j^ on the same page begins : jJ

Jl >
,

""

Beginning of the work :

i^ill
il

^^lil ^ ljdi

Jl

Copied by Fath-allah for Shah Nur-allah and finished

the 29th of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1134 (A. D. 1722,

April 1 6).

No. 635, ff. 63, 11. 15 ; Nastallk
; size, 6f in. by 4fin.

1897

Dimishk-i-Khayal (JLi. y-i^j).
The Damascus of fancy, a compendium of Sufism,

compiled by Balkrishn Brahman Hisari(cr J
r
j ^i^b

t^Laj*.),
A.H. io8s=A. D. 1674, 1675 (see author's

name on fol. i b
,

1. 3, and the date on fol. 2b
,

1.
2). He

chose this peculiar title, because the work, he says, is

as agreeable and healthy in its spiritual aspect as the
water and air of Damascus in Syria, and contains as

great a variety of matter as a large town (see fol. 2a
).

It is written in a flowery prose-style, mixed with verses,

partly by the author himself, partly taken from standard
Sufic writers, and numerous anecdotes (for instance, on
the great Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir Jilani, fol. 6a sq.; Ibrahim
Adham, fol. io'1

sq. ; Bayazid Bistami, fol. I2b sq.).
His chief authority seems to be a certain Shams-aldin,

probably a Sufic Pir, identical with the author of the

JyUJI i^jli* quoted in Rieu ii. p. 874, who died A.H.

io83=A.D. 1672, 1673 (see fol. 85", 1. 7).

Beginning :

isLL- ji
J

This copy seems to be the author's own first sketch.
A blank on fol. i a . Many English notes on the margin,
probably by J. H. Peile, Esq., who presented the copy
to the library i9th Sept., 1818.

No. 8482, olim 20. J.n, ff. 104, 11. 15-16; unequal Naetallk,
mixed with Shikasta ; size, 9J in. by 5J in.

1898
Zad-alsalik (dJLUl ^).
A Sufic tract on the real nature of man's progress on

the mystic road to God, by Muhammad bin Murtada,
usually called Muhsin Kashi, who wrote, according to
Rieu ii. p. 830

a
, comp. ib., p. 845", and iii. p. 1095%

seventy-six tracts on mystical matters, among them the

sJ^iX-. iiiLjii,the 3,j3 eyU-13, and the ojUxll i^-a-^as
well as an extensive diwan, in which he uses Faid as

takhallus; was called A.H. 1067 (A. D. 1656, 1657) by
Shah 'Abbas II from Kashan to Isfahan, and was still

alive in A.H. 1105 (A.D. 1693, 1694).

Beginning: Jjo

1
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Dated by Abu Talib bin Hasan alhusaini at

Murshidabad, the 2ist of Eajab, A.H. 1174 (A. D.

1761, Feb. 26).

No. 1234, ff. 64
b
-7i, U. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, Sin. by 4$ in.

1899

Risalat-alhuduth wa-alkadam (..JuaJI j il;jjJl llLy).
Another treatise on several points of mystical philo-

sophy by the same Muhsin Kashi in Arabic, beginning :

-JJ^ ilj uL.j
ib

Jjj jj ^ ^ lx*.

Some of the chief topics explained and discussed are :

l, etc.

Dated by the same Abu Talib alhusaini at Murshid-

abad, the 27th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1 180 (A. D. 1 766,

Sept. 2).

No. 1284, ff. 295
b
-304

b
, H. 16; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta ;

size, 8 in. by 4! in.

Lawami'
1900

An explanation of the phraseology and the doctrines

of Sufism, in a great number of short chapters, called

-x-}l, by Amir (or Shah according to fol. i a
)
'Ali Akbar

bin Muhammad, see fol. 88 a
,

1. 7. It was written in

Kashmir and completed in the month of Ramadan,
A.H. 1107 (A. D. 1696, April), see fol. 88b, 1. 2, and fol.

89*, 1. 1. The title appears in the last line of fol. 88b .

^Beginning: (j^jj?) t

Jl j^JLlI SR MV" *M- 51

No date. Entries from A. H. 1161, 1162, and 1164
(A. D. 1748, 1749, and 1751), on fol. ia.

No. 1464, if. 89, li. 9 ; Shikasta, the Arabic quotations in

Naskhi; illuminated throughout, the first and the last two

pages especially rich in gold, blue, and other colours ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, gi in. by 5$ in.

1901

Gulzar-i-asrar-alsufiyyah (s-ly
.

An exposition and historical survey of the Sufic

doctrine from the standpoint of the Nakshbandi order,

by Moghul (Ji-, the only name the author uses, see

fol. i b
,
last line, JJL. sjoj JS ^ ^JL^.\ jj^^.), com-

posed, according to some ta'rikhat given at the end of

the colophon (by Miyan Shaikh Kutb-aldin bin Miyan
Shaikh Muhammad Bakir), A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712).
It begins : ^\^,^ j^.j O

i^S-^-) (jU-S ^ j^j>. ,x*J

Jj-a. JL5 eyU-o j iA . .''.. sr*.
^-A.J ij- -^-^5 jl \\

Jl A.\K f\ a^.".. anrl is divided into four babs, viz. :

-.Uic, on fol. 5

IjU-1

Jl^iilj

J ' ' ? * 3 cj
'" *"

^j^-*. jj

^jJii),
on fol. 24.

3.

J v
fol. I2I a

.

The chief parts of this work were suggested and

supplied to the author by his spiritual teacher Shah
Nizam-aldin

;
and the doctrines, words, and miraculous

deeds of him as well as of Nizam's own Shaikh Sa'di of

Lahur (who was again a pupil of Shaikh Adam, see

No. 1892 above, whose Pir Ahmad Sirhindi, i.e. Ahmad
Faru.ki, see No. 1891 above, had been), and many other

spiritual heroes of the Sufic discipline are fully set

forth in the fourth bab.

This copy was made one year after the book's com-

pletion, A.H. 1125 (A.D. 1713), by Muhammad Hanif
bin Muhammad Amin al-Husaini.

No. 1853, ff. 421, 11. 15 ; very distinct Nasta'llk ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 9} in. by gj in.

1902

Hidayat-i-rabbani .

A second volume
(oji^iii) to the Hidayat-i-rabbani,

or the divine guidance with regard to the foundation of

the eternal imperial power (^IjjU. e> ; U 1..., jl..;j ,j),

or the outer and inner Sultanship, the first volume of

which was revealed by heavenly grace to Fakir 'Abd-
alhadi ibn Hakim 'Abd-alkarim Hanafl, the servant or

disciple of the great founder of the Kadiri order, Shaikh

Muhyi-aldin Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir aljilani, who died

A.H. 56i=A.D. 1166 (see above, No. 1795 sq.), as

stated on fol. i b . This second volume or supplement
was compiled in the reign of Muhammad Ahmadshah,
i. e. the emperor Ahmadshah (whose full name was

Mujahid-aldin Muhammad Abu Nasr Ahmadshah

Bahadur), during the years A.H. 1166 and 1167 (A.D.

1753, 1754), see ff. i3
a and 4i

b
), by Badr-aldin Mu-

hammad Kadiri, comp. ff. 4 and 13^ and begins:

ill JU
^1 . : i

J
"""

This little work on the higher mystical lodge and
its principal leaders contains four firmans and a khati-

mah, after which some other Sufic tracts on similar

topics follow.

No date.

No. 688, ff. 58, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 5 \ in.
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1903
Risalah dar tajarrud-i-nafs ((j-ii o^^ ,i &JL-.).

A short Sufic treatise by Shaikh Muhammad Lahiji
.lilani Hazin, called 'Ali, bin Abi Talib bin 'Abdallah

bin 'Alj alzahidi, who died A.H. 1180 (A. D. 1766), see

above, No. 1712 sq. It begins : Jhj }). s-Jo JJi.c ^i

Jl x-,y.
No date, but the handwriting points to Abu Talib

bin Hasan nlhusaint, the transcriber of the following

copy, as well as of Nos. 1898 and 1899, between A.H.

1174 and 1180 (A.D. 1761 and 1766).

No. 1234, ff. 335
b
-333

a
, 11. 19 ; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta ;

ni/.e, $ in. by 4$ in.

1904

Shajarat-altiir fi sharhi-ayati-alnur (
i

i'

An Arabic explanation of the mystical sense of the

famous i^Dl JuT (Sflrah 24, 35), by the same Shaikh

Muhammad 'Ali Hazin, who penned it A.H. 1140 (A.D.

1727, 1728) in Mashhad. Beginning: .yUl^jj
LJ el A . ^

^1
eC-J Jx JLi _, jri* JS"jy l^jj j."

It ends on fol. 3o8
b

,
and is followed on fol. 309 by

a short interpretation of the words of the
Jw^a-jj,

viz.

ill 5l Jl il, by the same author, styled -^i ^y ill sT,-.

<Sll j^i JbT, and completed A. H. 1139 (A.D. 1726, 1727)
at Ardabil.

Dated by Abu Talib bin Hasan alhusaini the 28th of

Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1180 (A.D. 1766, Sept. 3).

No. 1234, ff. 305-309, 11. 16 ; Nashki, mixed with Shikasta ;

size. 8 in. by 4$ in.

1905

Nafa'is-alanfas (

A treatise on mystical philosophy and the doctrines

of Sufism in a very subtle and refined style, composed
A.H. 1180 (A.D. 1766, 1767), by Muhammad Kasim
bin 'Abd-alkadir, comp. fol. 150*, 11. 5-7, and fol. I5ob ,

11. 2 and 3. It is divided into the following twelve

chapters :

5. L-ic (_*jli* j LJj i_JbL ,j, on fol. 64*.

t>. JJU5

} j^JL-J j Ji^J 3 j&,j>, on fol. 78".

7. clli.
plj_i. j\

c!>LLi.| y ,
on fol. 87

b
.

8. jjljJ j L?JJ jl c^ii j uL^Cli j ,^1*3
b

on fol. 92
b

.

9.
^^1,^1 JL^. H^-S j d

on fol. 97
a

.

10. jy
ejjill j J--^, on fol. H3a

-

IND. OFF.

fol. 1 23".

12.

Beginning: ui>

r
v^ !>* iJ*'^"-' (_^l-*.fl.. ji AW

\
**^ ^

1~"

Many interlinear glosses and paraphrases ;
also some

marginal annotations. Written by Shaikh Muhammad
(probably the author himself).

No. 802, ff. 153, 11. 9; Nasta'llk
; size, 8{ in. by j| in.

1906

Kisalah dar tasawwuf (w_i^oJ ,j
sJL^,).

A short mathnawi, containing questions and answers

on mystical contemplation and speculation, composed
by Sayyid DarwSsh Muhammad Kadirl, A.H. 1210=
A.D. 1795, 1796 (see fol. I7

b
,
last bait), and dedicated

to Tippu Sultan.

Beginning :

jb

No. 214, ff. 17, 2 coll., each 11. H ; large Nasta'llk ; size,

jin. by 6 in.

Treatises of uncertain date and Stifle

Collections.

1907

Istilah-i-Mutasawwifin ^.-^i^
A short tract on Sufic terminology, based on the

ccjUk^Uo^ol or technical phraseology of 'Abd-alrahman
KashS (perhaps a mistake for 'Abd-alrazzak Kashi, the

famous author of the Arabic iljjJUl i^La.^Lk^.1 ,
see

G. Flugel iii. p. 371), Kasim-i-Anwar (see Nos. 1285-
1289), and other eminent Sufic writers, by an anony-
mous compiler.

Beginning : ^U^ ^;
j O

\j

U: kUJI

Copied by Ghiyathai Muhammad Badr-aldin. No
date.

No. 1623, ff. 47"-5i", 11. 25-26; Nasta'lik ; size, 8Jin. by

1908

Khulasat-alarwah
(^iH

i^

Short questions and answers on theosophical matters

by Diya-almillah wa aldin Sunami. Beginning :

. . . illl

>bS

j
\ji

S\
;
the first dealsEvery question begins

with the meaning of ^L^
No. 1615, ff. 6, 11. 13 ; Nastn'llk ; size, 8 in. by 4f in.

3 T
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1909
Sullam-alsamawat

(m>]j
. ". 11

Fragment of a work, styled
' the heavenly ladder,' on

general theosophical matters, together with biographical
accountsof prophets, saints, and prominent Sufic Shaikhs.

It is divided into seven
-.j^-*,

but the present copy

contains only two of them, viz. the fourth and the sixth.

On fol. i b :

;̂!

This part is subdivided into two 8 i .>, theirs* con-

taining biographies of famous and wise men of the time

before Muhammad, beginning with Adam, on fol. 3
b

,

and ending with Solon and Alexander
;

the second

enumerates great Shaikhs of the post-Muhammadan
time, beginning with Abu Nasr Farabi and Ibn Sina,

on fol. 2ob
,
and ending with Maulana Jalal-aldin Mu-

hammad, i.e. the great Jalal-aldin Ru:ni.

Beginning of this ,.*)>,-, on fol. i b

Jl

This part is divided into ten short i

thus :

;l

,
and begins
. . ill ~_j

J
No date. If the <Jl j ..i-. (sic!), the u^Ujj of

which is found in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 57,

No. 3, should be identical with the present fragment,

which, of course, is impossible to guarantee, the author

would be Shaikh Abu-alkasim Kazaruni, who enjoyed
some poetical renown during the reign of Shah 'Abbas I

(A.H. 996-io38=A.D. 1588-1629), see Kieu, supple-

ment, pp. 77
b and 78", 1. 5.

No. 1623, ff. 1-46, 11. 24-26 ;
Naskht

; size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

1910

Maktubat-i-Shah Muzaffar (Jlk* Li
uabjiSl.).

A collection of treatises on various points both of

the mystical doctrine and of general ethics and practical

philosophy, in form of about 180 letters, composed

by a certain Shah Muzaffar Shams, and beginning:

.

jl ^^ jjbj
^^ y j-

The proper order of ff. 147-153 is : 147, 152, 148-
I 5 I i J 53- ^ complete index of all letters on the

fly-leaves.
The copy is dated A.H. 1045 (

A - D - I 635, 1636);
Mr. Richard Johneon acquired it in 1778.

No. 1540, ff. 1-164, 11. 17-21; written by many different hands,
as far as fol. 1 1 7* in Naskhl, the remainder in Nasta'llk

; size,

joj in. by 6 in.

1911

Nuzhat-al'ashikin (^^iiUJl i*ji).
A short tract on mystical love, by 'All ibn Hajj.

Beginning : - - - iS K
(j^LJjOj-il (

Another copy of the same is noticed in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 1302, a.

No. 18, ff. 257*-259*, 11. 31 ; careless Nasta'lik ; size, I2| in.

by 6| in.

1912
Waridat

(ei>lj,lj).

Sufic aphorisms on the different topics of the mystic

doctrine, each of which is given in form of one or two
'

ruba'is, explained and commented upon in prose. The
author is Khwajah Mir Dard. I have counted ninety-
one j.l. in the whole treatise, but as there are seven

blank pages between ff. 61 and 65, the whole number

probably was 100. An incomplete index (only com-

prising warid 1-52, 65 and 66) is found on ff. ia-2b .

Beginning of the treatise, on fol. 3
b

: ^.lll i .v . U

"No date.

No. 631, ft'. 67, 11. 13 ; Nasta'Uk ; size, 9$ in. by 5! in.

1913

Risala-i-Shattariyyah (

A treatise on certain hidden points of Sufism, par-

ticularly on devotion
(^&),

for the use of intending

travellers on the mystic road, by a dervish of the

Kadiri order, Baha-aldin bin Ibrahim alansari alkadiri

alhusaiui, beginning : s XJ-> o_>^X-_. .... 4)

It is divided into the following four fasls :

1. eJJ.-. o^La-.5\ on fol. i b.

2.
gyU.y*i tfWj^ ^'j^ ^ uW^y

i_ilii*, on fol. 7
b

3.
j>

5
(^,1^-il J

O ; ....)

ta-jj t^-. cyLJ-i LjU). ji

oji ^ Ix-j i-Jl^ ^^r" ^L on fl- lzb
(see "

these phenomena Fleischer's article in Z. D. M. G. 16,

pp. 235-241,
' Ueber die farbigen Lichterscheinungen

der Sufis').

4. jj s5 t^jj-^a j _j.r-^j uJ/1

ypii-^liil cjLj.j-s

ol <jli-. J-j-jJ uX on fol. I4
b

.

Dated the I3th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1117 (A. D. 1705,

Nov. 30). by Najm-aldin Hasan ibn Maulawi Muham-
mad Husain, at Gulbargah. College of Fort William.

1825.'

No. 2257, ff. 20, 11. 17; Nasta'Uk; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1914

Kashf-almuhakkikin ( ^JLis*' i_a .?.>).

A short treatise on tho general topics of Sufism,

interspersed with poetry (for instance, a mathnawi on
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ff. 95
a and 95

b
,
and a long kasidah on ff. ioob-ioi''),

and concluded by three mathnawis (on ff. io6a
,
last

line, io7
b

,
last line, and 109, 1. 2) and one kasidah (on

fol. io7
a

, middle).

Beginning : <^L3 ijJu. J-li u^-^ w
<j-*-

J! ' I Ul 5-XjjJ^jr* ji eylJuo cu-^jl Jl ,ir--

~~

Beginning of the_/?rs< mathnawi, on fol. 106", last line :

1918

No author's name is given.
Dated the 1 9th of Shawwal, A. H. 1151 (here styled

the 2 ist year of Muhammadshah's reign, correctly the

2Oth, since the emperor was not crowned before the

month Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. ii3i)=A.D. 1739, Jan. 30,

by Ghulam Muhyi-aldin.

No. 230, ff. 93-110, 11. 15; careless Nasta'llk, bordering on
Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1915

Another treatise on mystical matters, without title

or_author's name, beginning : o^iL-. uW*- fj% va-^-

It deals chiefly with the topics of JjUi-i.1 (yearning
for the Godhead) and the jjUuL^ (or Sufic lover, yearning
for God).

Copied by the same Ghulam Mnhyi-ahlin and pro-

bably in or about the same year as the preceding
treatise. As date appears only the 1 7th of Eajab.

No. 230, ff. 131-144, 11. 16-17 : careless Nasta'llk, with a
more decided tendency to Shikaata than in the preceding treatise ;

size, 8| in. by 5 in.

1916

Dastur-al'amal

A short Sufic tract by Mahmud Balm (see fol. 33*,
1. 2), gathered from the lips of renowned Shaikhs and
noted down for the benefit of his friends and co-travellers

on the mystic road, beginning : o n , f
l i jf

y.
"Dated A.H. 1154 (A. D. 1741, 1742). College of

Fort William, 1825.

No. 2285, ff. 32-39, 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 9 in. by 4! in.

1917

Risala-i-fana'iyyah (JoUj JJL.,).

A still shorter tract on the last and highest stage of

the mystic road, the LLJ

4)1

JJL-,

by Muhammad bin Abu Sa'id, beginning :

Dated the 26th of Rajab, A.H. 1180 (A. n. 1766,
Dec. 28), by Abu Talib alhusaini at Murshidabad.

No. 1234, ff. 3i9"-3"', U. 16 ; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta;
size, 8 in. by 4| in.

Nafas-i-rahmani

A treatise on the iTiystic road and other topics con-

nected with Sufism, by Shaikh Musa bin Shaikh Da'ud

(see fol. 2a
,

1. 5), written for the benefit of his friends

and spiritual brothers at the suggestion of the great
Shaikh Sultan Sayyid 'Abd-alrahman alhusaini alka-

diri (see fol. 2b
, 1. 5 sq.) and entitled <1 . -^ ^^JLt (see

fol. 3<S 1. 2).

The treatise itself begins, on fol. 3, 1. 5 : cyli iXiljj

'Beginning of the preface, on fol.

Irah 17, 46) .v . fl .

No date appears.

Many Persian glosses, both marginal and interlinear.

Dated by Muhammad Diya-allah bin Sa'id the 1 5th
of Sha'ban, A.H. 1185 (A. D. 1771, Nov. 23).

No. 2353, ff. 32, 11. ii ; Shikasta; size, 5$ in. by 3$ in.

1919
Collection of mystical treatises.

1. Ff. i b-i8a
, sayings of the great Shaikh Baha-aldin

albukhari Nakshband (who died A. H. 791 =A. D. 1389,
see Nos. 1851 and 1855 above), collected by Ya'kub bin

'Uthman bin almahmud alghaznawi alcarkhi (who died

A.H. 838=A.D. 1434, 1435, see Rieu iii. p. 1078", and

comp. Safinat-alauliya, No. 86, col. 284 in this Cat.),
that is the Risala-i-unsiyyah (sJL~-il sJL-',), see Rieu iii.

pp. io58b ,
fol. 37, and 1078", or as it is styled here,

on fol. i a
, Malfuz-i-Baha-aldin

beginning : Jl U , ... . ^,.\ cx-_ _. .xc < i : .

Other copies of the same are noticed in Nos. 1920,
4, and 1923, 10 below.

2. Ff. i8"-2i a
; commentary on Abu Sa'id bin Abu-

alkhair's (died A. H. 44O=A. n. 1049) famous ruba'i :

^Ixi s^Uiuj \jy-, beginning :

(^ (J~z HUaJ' J-^>- ) v_*.

Another copy of the same commentary is noticed in

Rieu ii. p. 862 (No. IV) ;
see also W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 47, b, and Bodleian Cat., col. 802, Nos. 22 and 27.
3. Ff. 2i a

-89a
, another longer treatise on the various

stages (cyLU-) of the mystic road, styled in the

colophon Risala - i -maimuna - i - mutabarrika - i - sharifali

UL-,) and beginning: bjjlxi.

~i

JI eyj^e j cajL^c (jlix--
'" B<I"J. From some

incidental remarks we conclude that this treatise

is due to 'Ala-aldln Muhammad Bukhari 'Attar,
the principal disciple of Baha-aldin Nakshband, who
died A.H. 8o2=A. D. 1400 (see Safinat-alauliya, No.

85, col. 284 in this Cat., and Rieu ii. p. 862 b
),

or at
least taken from his sayings, comp. fol. 2l b

, 1. 3 ab

infra, etc. This part of the copy is dated the I2th of
Shawwal in the 24th year of Muhammadshah's reign,
A. H. ri55=A. D. 1742, Dec. 10.

3 Y 2
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4. Ff. 9Ob-i7ob , sayings and traditions of great
Sufic Shaikhs, especially of Khwajah 'Ala-aldin Ghujda-
wani, Maulana Badr-aldin Kharakani, Khwajah 'Abd-

alkhalik Ghujdawani (who died A. H. 575= A. D. 1179,

1180, see Safinat-alauliya, No. 76, col. 283 in this

Cat., and Kieu ii. p. 862"), and others, quoted in cor-

roboration of various points of the mystic creed by

'Ubaid-allah, that is Khwajah Ahrar (see No. 1892

above), beginning: jjjLo ijLjL.*. JJIjl ^j jjj^yi*-.
Jl jjj ^^^jt j-*** cH' cfk^

1

-' This treatise is in-

complete and breaks off on fol. I7o
b

.

5. Ff. I7i
b-4i9, another very extensive treatise on

the mystic creed, according to the colophon the J)L^

^jyLllI
or 'Stations of the Travellers to God,' by

Khwajah 'Abdallah Ansari, who died A. H. 481 (A. D.

1088). But this well-known work of the famous

Shaikh-alislam was written in Arabic, not in Persian,

and consequently the present work can only be

a translation or rather an elaborate paraphrase of

the original, which is therefore styled more appro-

priately, on fol. i7i
a

, JjL^- ,*-L.,8ee No. 1778 above.

Beginning: ^lioU lc ^j j^j }
\

} ^\ !U^ x^

d'K"~
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2771, ff. 419, H. 17 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8|in. by 5$ in.

1920

Another collection of similar contents.

The twelve mystical treatises, found in this copy, are

as follows :

1. Ff. i b-3i
a

,
Risala-i-mansubah

(j_jj__^. JJL-,),

identical with the Risala-i-kudsiyyah (s-I-o^ tlL*,),
in

No. 1923, 3 below, or the Anfas-i-kudsiyyah (^lajl

sJLoJ), see No. 1855 above, by Muhammad bin Mu-
hammad alhafizi albukhari, known as Khwajali Muham-
mad Parsa, who died A. H. 822=rA. D. 1420 (see above,

loc. cit.). Jami's extracts from this treatise have been

noticed in No. 1357, 14 above. Beginning:

_
Other copies of this treatise are noticed in No. 1923,

3 below
;
Bodleian Cat., No. 1266, and Rieu ii. p. 862".

Dated the 1 1 th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1 054 (A. D. 1 644, Oct. 1 3).

2. Ff. 3l
b and 32*, on the times of prayer (i^lsij!

cr^Jji- OjfcU. j ylf Lcj).

3. Ff. 32b-5o
a

, Risala-i-sharh-i-rubaiyyat (JJL-,

i^j\JLcb.j fj^),
Jami's commentary on his own ruba'is,

see above, Nos. 1357, 12, and 1358, 3. Beginning as

there. Dated the gth of Shawwal, A. H. 1054 (A. D.

1644, Dec. 9).

4. Ff. 5ob-6oa , Risala-i-unsiyyah (4 il
tlL^),

the

same treatise by Ya'kub bin 'Uthman alcarkhi, which

is described in No. I of the preceding copy. Beginning

here: Dated

the 14th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1054 (A. D. 1645,
Jan. 12).

5. Ff. 6ob and 6ia
, Kalimat-i-kudsiyyah (

), by Khwajah 'Ala-aldin 'Attar, see No. 3 in the

preceding copy.

6. Ff. 6i b-62b, a short treatise on mystical love,

addressed to Khwajah Hasan al-'Attar and headed :

7. Ff. 63
a
-92

a
,
Sufic utterances, heard from the lips

of Mir 'Abd-alawwal, the son-in-law of Khwajah 'Ubaid-

allah Ahrar (jLb Jj^l j :
g

)->- ^j
-* ~~ '^ g

j
- -

j\f*-\ s-a-^-=- u^-ia.), beginning (with exactly the same

words as Jami'a Arabic commentary on Ibn-alhajib's

5^il57 see above, No. 1357, 22) :

s^JuJlj tlJ^J j^_il

Lc. According to a note onJ

the fly-leaf (taken from the eyL-JJ ^^-c v^s^j,
see

Nos. 633-635 above), Mir 'Abd-alawwal came from

Nishapur to Transoxania, became a pupil and later on

the son-in-law of Khwajah Ahrar (see No. 1892 above),
and died in the beginning of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 905

(A. D. 1 500, end of June). Dated the last of Dhu-alka'-

dah, A.H. 1054 (A.D. 1645, Jan. 28).

8. Ff. 92
1 '

96'", a mystical treatise by Husain bin

Ahmad Ghani altabrizi, containing explanations of a

great number of Sufic terms, and beginning :

l> ly1" r
11-* c~ v ***

A larger treatise by the same author on metaphorical

expressions of Sufis, entitled .^LJ *j,\^i, is noticed in

W. Pertsch, 5, I. n ; see also the Berlin Cat., p. 272,
and a Turkish translation of the same, styled ^.Lii..

^I^Jill J.L-0-. j j]^->.^j
in W. Pertsch, Berlin Turkish

Cat., p. 158. Dated the ist of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1054

(A.D. 1645, Jan. 29).

9. Fol. 97, a short mystical mathnawi on the^j (see

No. 1913 above), by Shah Burhan-aldin bin Shah Mu-

barra in five babs, viz. : (i) ^L. .Si jjLj ,j
; (2) .j

uU->. ; (3) i^o-j; /w uWj. j> ; (4) uWj y
(5) (J

ij^j& ,.,Uj y . Dated the i8th of

Muharram, A.H. 1055 (A.D. 1645, March 16).

10. Ff. 99
b-288b

,
another very large anonymous

treatise on Sufism and Sufic terms, beginning : <ul J^-il

:L-i^l ejUlaL. c^La.1 ijJl. Dated the last ofJ

Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1055 (A.D. 1645, June 24).

11. Ff. 289
a-292 a

,
Ma'rifat-almadhahib

(S^j-*^.

,\jJ.1),
or '

knowledge of creeds,' a short tract in seven

fasls by Mahmud Tahir Ghazali, known as Nizam, a

professor in the
,_^^j>- s_-y.X- , beginning : <!j) .wll

2nd of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. io55(A.D. 1645, June 26).

12. Ff. 292
b-342

a
,
Khatimah (s^j'ii.),

a fifth copy of

Gisudaraz's work on the Sufic doctrine, see Nos. 1856-

1858 and 1869, vi above. Beginning : i". -.... *
fj-'jj

1

~}\ ^J_. edible y Dated the 7th of Jumada-althani.

A.H. 1055 (not 1005, as is written here by mistake)=
A.D. 1645, July 31.
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The transcriber of the whole MS. was Ibn Sayyid

Muhammad, at Surat. Occasional additions on the

margin.

No. 1178, ff. 342, II. 15, on ff. 1-31, 11. 23-33, on ff. 32-343 ;

Nasta'ltk; size, 9gin. by 4! in.

1921

A third collection of psychological and metaphysical
treatises with mystic tendency, chiefly by Afdal-aldin

Kashi.

This collection contains :

1 . Majmu'a-i-nikat-i-Arastudar 'ilm-i-hikmat(tcj.js-*

otherwise styled Tarjuma-i-

tlUL t*), beginning,

&J
JJj-5 (j-^-f

Ac .

makala-i-Arastatalis

on fol. i
h

Jl ^ (jj\y ^y,. j JojjJ. Another copy of this

treatise, which is alleged to be the Persian translation

of one composed by Aristotle in the form of a dialogue

with his pupils immediately before his death, on the

o>^jC>. J -, or 'praestantia philosophiae,' is found in

the Bodleian Cat., No. 1422, ix.

2. Risala-i-Madarij-alkamal (JU^JI
more correctly : Tarjuma-i-Madarij-alkamal (t.

JLjCjl ,U-o),
since the JUJI -y'-X-

or 'grades of

perfection
'

were originally written in Arabic, by
Afdal-aldin Kashi (see No. 1812 above) ;

it is divided

into eight jj,
and begins, on fol. i8b : ni

,yljJ>-
.U->

3. A treatise on the soul, without a title, beginning,

on^fol. 46a

Jl Jjl Ijt

4. Kitab-i-nafs (jj-ii i_>L^ ),
a treatise on the soul,

that is the same Persian translation of Aristotle's irfpi

\//-t/x>i
f

> by Afdid-aldin Kashi, which is noticed in No.

1812, i above, and is found besides in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 1422, viii, and in Eieu ii. p. 834
b

;
it is

divided into three makalas, and begins, on fol. 5i
b

:

jl li^J
jU ^^Jliy-k ^1

jj-jj c:. ^-XJI jj v^< .j.

ij ___ _. _

5. Ilisala-i-saz u piraya-i-shahan

,jLLi.), a treatise on the rights and duties of royalty,
likewise by Afdal-aldin Kashi (see No. 1813 above and
Bodleian Cat., No. 1445, ii) ;

it is divided into three

,
and begins, on fol. 86b :

6. Rahanjamnama (n-U \a?\ 5.), or as it is styled

here, ..^ /! l_5 ^^j tlL-,, by the same Afdal-

aldin Kashi (see above, loc. cit.), beginning, on fol. lO2b :

~3I sU^j-.
_, vIJj j AU1 Jjtl xjl i). It is divided,

like the preceding treatise, into three
jLs_aJ7

viz. :

Other

copies of this treatise 'on consciousness and cognition"
are found in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1445, iii, and

Rieu ii. p. 83ob, No. XXIII.

7-10. Four short tracts on metaphysical matters,

the last two of which, at any rate, are due to Afdal-

aldin Kashi, as a comparison with No. 1445, iv and v,

in the Bodleian Cat., proves; the first, on fol. H7 a
,

_L?'
ns '

J* *f ^T^-
t~t~lf*

*~J
t;

J
j*- & JJ

-

jl IJLJ
jl
O

;
the second, on fol. 1 1 8a : loi!

~

of the terms j^- and

fourth, on fol. I2i b
:

(it deals with the meaning

and 'est'); the'res

11. Risala-i-Mabadi-i-maujudat ((_jjL^ J1
-,

ei>bj>.j-),
' de principiis return creatarum,' again by

Afdal-aldin Kashi, as is shown in No. 1445. vi, of the

Bodleian Cat.; it contains five fasls and begins, on fol.

ii . I

J,
lAijU.

12. A number of short maxims and sentences, all

headed w.51^^..; the first, on fol. 134", begins thus :

Jl l2jpK~ Oi iXjLjLa. Jl*
j\

sJ I

j tJi i'lb.

""
13. Risala-i-'arad

(^jo^s- sJL-,), a treatise on acci-

dental matters, identical with Afdal-aldin Kaslri's

'Aradnama (^.Li (_^>j-),
described in No. 1812,2 above,

beginning, on fol. I39
h

:

Jl (<0 ,.,U. U uy,

Risala-i-Yanbu'-alhayat pj.,
: > 'the

fountain of life,' that is the Persian translation of

Hermes Trismegistus' essay on the human soul, in

thirteen fasls, made by Afdal-aldin Kashi, see No. 1813
above and No. 16 in the immediately following copy,
where it is styled, (j~jj.il J/- s^u t*j>y5 Beginning :

Jjl J-aJ *-~*-jl ^ ; . ,f.l ^^JkUJl ^ .
; ^ W 11

Jl u^Jt ^jUi- jl J-aJ

Comp. the editions of Fleischer, Leipzig, 1870, and

Bardenhewer, Bonn, 1873.

Occasionally marginal glosses and additions.

Dated A. H. 1068 (A. D. 1657, 1658), by Ahmad bin

Muhammad al-Musawi.

No. 706, ff. 319, 11. 16
;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 4jin.

1922

A fourth collection of treatises on different mystical,

philosophical, and rhetorical topics, partly in Persian,

partly in Arabic.

Contents :

1. Persian: llisalah dar tahkik-i-ma'na-i-kalima-i-
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tauhid i*.
), by Maulana

Jalal-aldin Muhammad bin As'ad Dawani (orDawwani),
the author of the famous treatise on ethics, the jjiU.1

JiU. or
,j}U.!lll f}

\ ^ (jl^Aill <*-*y>
who was born

in Dawan or Dawwan near Kazarun, A. H. 830 (A. D.

1427), and died A.H. 908 (A. D. 1502, 1503); see Haft

Iklim, No. 167 (col. 390 in this Cat.); Eieu ii. p.

442*, etc. Beginning, on fol. ib :

u\j\
JJ JL*-* ujl^Jl

. tf .*.--.-ft :*- It is dividedj

into two JJL, viz.: (i) l^-^>
JLC (^**L.- ^ ', (2) ^

i^i4-i jhjlia. _' * '
;
and a 4^JU>.. Other copies of

this little treatise on the formula of unity ill Si Jl il are

found in G. Fliigel iii. p. 408, and in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 1298, i (incomplete); in the latter it is styled

.ylj.5 JiL.. !JL. tp-J^j. Other Persian tracts by the

same author are : a commentary on a ghazal of Hafiz,

see Eieu ii. p. 828b, No. Ill, and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 19, last line sq. ; and a commentary on his own

mystic ruba'is, see Kieu ii. p. 834*, No. XI, and

Bodleian Cat., No. 1298, 3. On some of the most

important Arabic works of Dawa.nl, see Haft Iklim,

loc. fit.; G. Fliigel i. p. 19; iii. pp. 216, 6; 217, 10;

219, 16; 221, 21 ; 509, 21 ; 525, 40; etc.; 0. Loth,
Arabic Cat., pp. io8b sq., H7b

sq., iai b, I47
b

sq.,

159", etc.; the Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus., etc. This

copy is dated A.H. 1059 (A. D. 1649).

2. Arabic: An anonymous tract on the same formula,

on fol. 7
b

, with the heading :

3. Arabic: A third
J^-a-jJ 1*15 <_j-i*' ,y ilL-,, by

Imam Fakhr-aldin Eazi, who died A. H. 606 (A.D. 1 209,

1210), see Haft IklSm, No. 1064 (col. 456 in this Cat.).

Beginning, on fol. 8a :

~J\ ii ....=
if*., ^ ill l dl I)

4. Arabic : Misbah-alshari'at (JL i^-t
II _L-n_), by

'Abdallah Ja'far bin Muhammad alsadik (no doubt

meant for the sixth Imam Ja'far bin Muhammad, with

the usual Kunyah of Abu 'Abdallah and the Lakab

Sadik, who died A.H. I48=A. D. 765, see Safinat-

abmliya, No. 10, col. 276 in this Cat.), in 100 short

chapters, beginning, on fol. 9
b

:
i-jjiS jJ cJJI il

~ ~

"i i

l

~ ~

"i i

Jl yj j ^-O |4J;1 (J-^ J

5. Arabic: Eisalat Kalimat-altasawwuf (iL

v_j-l!l), by Shaikh Shihab-aldin almakbul, beginning,

on fol. 24b : csU T-i-UI <5ll J^-y J^.-g* j

J

6. Arabic: Eisalat fi makhafat-almaut

c^il il>*), by an anonymous author, beginning, on

fol. 30b : ^ O^Ujj* 8-0. uL-jill Js.
J
- U O

. Arabic: Alrisalat alsharifat (ioj^Ul iJUpl), by
Abu 'All Ahmad bin Muhammad Miskawaih, commonly
called Ibn Miskawaih, who died A.H. 421 (A.D. 1030),

see Bodleian Cat., col. 858, where he is mentioned as

the original collector of the moral precepts of ancient

sages, better known in its Persian translation as

^.i. ^IjojLa. (comp. on it besides Rieu ii. p. 441*;
Notices et Extraits, x. p. 95 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat. iv. p. 191 ;

H. Khalfa i. p. 213, and ii. p. 581 ;

Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus. p. 627*, etc.); ib., col.

873, No. XXIII, where an Arabic translation of Plato's
' De legibus

'

is by one version ascribed to him
; ib.,

col. 882 (No. 1435), where his (_^AiJI ij\^>
or ^_~ ;A 4

?

jjiU-iH ,
the basis of Nasir-aldin Tusi's cf^U jiU.1 ,

is

mentioned (comp. Eieu ii. p. 441 ;
Arabic Cat. of the

Brit. Mus. p. 745b ;
H. Khalfa v. p. 112

;
Z. D. M. G.

xili. p. 540, etc.) ; Wiistenfeld, Geschichte der arabi-

schen Aerzte, p. 64, etc. It begins, on fol. 3i
b

:

~J\
r
Nl5CJU 'Uj ill JIU

is divided into three questions (

,
and

L~_.), each of which

contains ten fasls, viz. : (i) jOUUl oLJI
^y,

on fol. 32* ;

(2) UJI^I _, ^^a ^, on fol. 35
b

'; (3) ^Dl ^,
on fol. 44a . Dated A.H. 1059 (A.D. 1649).

8. Persian : Jawidannama (_-Li ,jbjLa.),
another

copy of Afdal-aldin Kashi's famous book of eternity, see

above, No. 1813. Beginning, on fol. 49": Cjj
i) J^il

~fi c~~}1 5-Li ^jj JOIJJ ---- i^-AWI. The four

bibs are found here on ff. 49
a

, 5oa, 54
b

,
and 58

b
.

9. Arabic : Risalat fi 'ilm-alnafs (y^alll JLC^ ilL-y),

a treatise on the soul, by Idris bin Husam-aldin albid-

lisi, the author of the c*-i^-> OwiJk(seeNo. 571 above),

who died A. H. 926 (A. D. 1520). It begins, on fol. 62" :

j\ J^M ^ij-i
L. J-^\ ) JUil j

g*->
L. JU-1 ^

~ll
^^JLI

Jli JLs
3 ^ j,.-> JL> (^i, and is divided

into a mukaddimah, six maksads, and a khatimah, viz. :

On fol. 62b : y^i

On fol. 63* : u- 11

On fol. 67
a

:

On fol. 69
b

:

On fol. 7 3
b

: IlSU euJ

On fol. 75
a

:

On fol. 79
a

:

i-

Jljl

i' DL..,

On fol. 8i b :

10. Persian: Eisala-i-Sjaz-alhikmat

i*5lil),'the epitome of philosophy,' ascribed in the index

to Shaikh Abu 'All Ibn Sina (Avicenna), who died

A. H. 428 (A.D. 1037). Beginning, on fol. 83
b

: i)

J
"

11. Arabic: A short anonymous treatise, styled

lj;f ^y,
on fol. 85".

12. Persian: Sharh-alkasidat-alkhamriyyatalfaridiy-

yat (il^UJl i^JJ iX-^iJl i, a Persian com-
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mentary on the wine-kasidah of 'Uniar Ibn-alfarid, who
died A.H. 632=A. D. 1235 (see No. 1811 above), by
'AH bin Shiliab of Hamadau, who died A.H. 786 (A.D.

1385). Beginning, on fol. 8s
b

:

pi
'LLJ

} ~^\
JL^-

Jl LpLa- (j^>.
The proper title of this commentary

is
(jljiill y^-*--- ;

see No. 1850 above, and G. Flugel
iii. p. 419; on the original Arabic kasidah, comp. ib.,

p. 464 (where a Turkish commentary by Shaikh Isma'il

al-Maulawi al-Ankirawi, who died A.H. 1041 or 1042=
A. D. 1631-1633, is noticed).

13. Arabic: Raudat-alnazir
(^JlUl *-<>v)),

a mystical

treatise by an anonymous author, beginning, on fol.

UjljL4J. Dated A.H. 1059 (A.D. 1649).

[. Persian: Tarjuma-i-madarij-alkamal (i a.^3

JlSJ1 .-.Ij^), another copy of Afdal-aldin Kashi's well-

known treatise, see No. 1921, 2 above. Beginning, on

fol. 97
b

,
the same as there; the chapters are called here

,jijLjT Dated A.H. 1059.

15. Persian: Rahanjanmama (v^U A^' *_,),
another

copy of the treatise on consciousness and cognition by
Afdal-aldin Kashi, see No. 1921, 6 above. Beginning,

on fol. io6b
,
the same as there. The three

headed here: (i)

(3)
p- j u4- ..

.
j

s

Dated in the same year, A.H. 1059, at Haidarabad.

16. Persian: Tarjuma-i-sizdah fasl-i-Idris (> , -^J

(j-j^l J-aj sjj-<~-),
another copy of the Persian trans-

lation of Hermes Trismegistus' (^y^Ul u~->j*\ j-") )

essay on the human soul, see No. 1921, 14 above.

Beginning, on fol. 1 1 2b :

J^-
tl.-v

j\ JJI J-oJ t

1 7. Arabic : A short tract without a title by Yusuf
bin Barakah, beginning, on fol. I23

b
: w^Jj ^ A-*-l

~3\ i5i*. uLkJI j *ijL*.

18. Arabic: An anonymous treatise on 'the basis

of knowledge,' Kisalat fi tahkik muudu'-arilm (iJL-,
JLxJI

cj-wjj-. j^-JL*
1

Ji), beginning, on fol. I24b :

Uj4-
JJL) crJL-/

il

~
19. Persian : Lata'if-altauhid fi ghara'ib-altafrid

(j i. o" H t^ol-c j j_- T-J? )l -^jJLkJ), a short Sufic

treatise by Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Muhammad Hummu'i,
who died A.H. 65o=A. D. 1253 (see above, No. 1806,
and comp. Rieu ii. p. 755"; iii. p. logs'

1
), beginning,

on fol. 129*: ^ ^ JI i,
.jjl

J.-m j

Another copy of this treatise is found in No. 1298, 21

of the Bodleian Catalogue.

20. Arabic: A short treatise without a title by
Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, the spiritual guide of Sa'd-

aldin Hummu'i, who died A.H. 618 (A.D. 1221), see

the Safiuat-alauliya, No. 124 (col. 288 in this Cat.).

Beginning, on fol. 1 30" : jj-LUI jjux-> ill
^Jl J^lJl

=JI jjjJaJI "^ elli
j jSUdi, Sufic treatises in Persian

by the same Shaikh are i^>lj}ll ii-, see Rieu ii. p. 836*,

No. XI ; J.11 ^.JLkJ ilil "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 42, No. 27, etc. Among his Arabic works the JU*

J^Lil ^-jl^i $ JL**' i8 particularly noteworthy, see

G. Fliigel iii. p. 332 ;
H. Khalfa iv. p. 466, No. 9207;

Notices et Extraits, xii. pp. 356 and 416, etc.

21. Arabic : An anonymous treatise on Sufism :

Risalat marmuzat fi-altasawwuf (.

beginning, on fol. 131* : \^A -- *^ ; *

gJL-j J

. Arabic: Sharh Sharh-alisaura
('^Jll

a supercommentary on the Arabic treatise iiilxJI
*l;)pl

jl*H
,

-IjuJil Jl^l jJUj c^, by Kamal bin Mu-

hammad bin Fakhr bin 'AH of Lar, compiled A.H. 918

(A.D. 1512). Beginning, on fol. i36
b

:

Dated at Haidarabad, A.H. 1059. After

fol. 153 a lacuna of four leaves.

23. Persian : A metaphysical tract on the categories

of beings, styled here
15*^-^ fj^ >* J-1L-) ,

but more

correctly, according to Rieu ii. p. 833
b

,
last line :

Risala-i-aksam-i-maujudat (tulj^a.^-. ,1 -..! UL^), by
the great Nasir-aldin Tusi, see above, Nos. 1807-1810.

It begins here, on fol. i6i b : iXll (J
\L Li^. JU

j i**pL> ill

l~J>t

24. Persian : Risala dar istilahat-i-sufiyyah (JL/,

sJli^o i^L.iliLw>l ,j), a short treatise on Sufic ter-

minology, by Shaikh Mahmud of Shiraz (see Haft Iklim,

No. 210, col. 394 in this Cat.), in twelve fasls, beginning,

on fol. i69
a

: o o \

}
JU

25. Arabic : A short piece from the eighth makaluh
of Muhyi-aldin aljilani's uyL^^ii (or ^^.^.yll r-j~-*)>

8ee

above, No. 1795, on fol. 171*.

26. Arabic : Risalat fi tafsil-alnash'atain wa tahsil-

alsa'adataiu (J^-a-sH j ^.^jLiJlJI J . <i i
^jj iJL-,

u :
t^ - "-

), by Shaikh Abu-alkasim al-Raghib of

Isfahan, who died A.H. 502 (A.D. 1108, 1109). It

begins, on fol. I72
b

: i-J-j-c i^J-lJL). J^l L?JJI Jjj jL^JJ

Jl tj, :c U-j iu U^i, j >Xj>. tJLJ
^JLC

l : . lc j,

and is divided into thirty-three chapters (not thirty-

four, as the text has, since the eighteenth is erroneously
numbered the nineteenth and so down to the last).

An extract from this treatise is noticed in O. Loth,
Arabic Cat, p. 238

b
(No. 824); comp. H. Khalfa ii.

p. 383, where the word J . ,nii is replaced byj .... . Two
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of the most important works of Raghib Isfahan! are

described in G. Fliigel i. p. 341 sq., and iii. p. 271 sq.,

viz. the *ULJI j *1^uUl enl
;jU- }

*l>i}tt ^l^Ls* and

tlie JuoJLII
fj^~" LT" **J.j* 5

others are enumerated

in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1450, where a Persian trans-

lation of the I-xJ,i, entitled JuOjjJIjj.^ (^ ijoi^J'j^-ii,

is described (see another copy of the same in Bieu,

supplement, pp. 105 and 106).

27. Persian : Sharh-i-khutbat-albayan (i-Joi. -y-i

uWJI), with its full title :

Jjjls ^ ^U^IM *-5U-

(jb-JI i_Jti-,by Muhammad bin Mahrnud Dihdar, with

the takhallus Fani, who died A.H. 1016 (A. D. 1607,

1608), see Rieu ii. p. 8i6a ,
iii. p. iO94

b
;
and A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 393. It begins, on fol. i94
b

:

ri ^IIU ,-jLJI >jLc uLJill jjLi. tfJJ\ d a-ll

Jji. Dated A.H. 1059. A~JI uli ^ j* ^
number of mystical treatises by the same author are

described in G. Flugel iii. pp. 455-457 ;
Eieu ii. p. 816,

and Bodleian Cat., No. 1298, 7-13 and 15.

28. Arabic : A commentary on Ibn Sina's kasidah

on the union of body and soul, usually called .v . .n 5 !l

ili-jJI, by Sadid alsimnani, beginning, on fol. 233*:

>U1 -Lajl tfjJljUiJIj^ljLrLU ^i*Jl i xJl

Jl i^liiJI. On this kasidah, which has found many

commentators, comp. H. Khalfa iv. p. 543, No. 9480.

The title, appearing here, is simply ^i. i^^a-i
^-i.

LJU-. ^ (_5
U ^\ (_r-J, ;

another commentary on the

same by Mulla 'Abd-alwajid (or alwahid) bin Muham-
mad is noticed in G. Flugel i. p. 446. On the life and

the various psychological works of Ibn Sina, comp. the

introduction to Landauer's
'

Psychologic des Ibn Sina,'

in Z. D. M. G. 29, p. 335 sq.

29. Persian: Short extracts from Shaikh 'Abdallah

Muhammad al-Ansari's (see No. 1778 above) various

treatises, as s-b'
^y-fr-Jl

,
&-b jj^ , ..Jboj ,

and other

writings in prose and verse, beginning, on fol. 241* :

!

&-.U . It is incorrectly styled :

ajjl j^c ia-li-a-
ii>U>.U-o , since the real euU>-U-

or pious invocations are an independent little work, see

No. 1779 above.

30. Persian : Matali'-albayan (^b-JI xJlk*),
' the

starting-points of exposition,' a treatise on that part of

rhetoric which is designated as ^b-JI JLc (see A. T.

Mehren, Die Bhetorik der Araber, 1853, P- 2O s(l-)> ty
a certain Tahir bin 'Alt, beginning, on fol. 244b :

Some

miscellaneous bits of writing, without any value, on

ff. 250* and 252" ;
an index of the thirty treatises,

contained in this copy, on fol. 2$i
&

.

No. 583, if. 252, written for the greater part in diagonal lines

in Nasta'llk, the last pages by other hands in Shikasta; only

if. 1 72-239 are in straight lines, 20 in a page ; many little in-

juries throughout; size, Ii in. by 1\ in.

1923
A fifth collection of mystical treatises, traditions,

prayers, tales, etc., by eminent Sufic Shaikhs. This

collection, which is incomplete at the end, contains :

A biographical account of the great Saint

Khwajah 'Abd-alkhalik of Ghujdawan (near Bukhara),
who was a pupil of Khwajah Yusuf of Hamadan, and
died A.H. 575 (A. D. 1179, 1180), see Safinat-alauliya,
No. 76 (col. 283 in this Cat,); Haft Iklim, No. 1486

(ib., col. 490); Eieu ii. p. 862a
,

etc. Beginning, on

account appears to be different from a similar one,

noticed in Eieu, loc. cit.; the chief work of 'Abd-

alkhalik is a book of precepts, styled i^(j eJLsj or

bbo., see ib., and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 295

(No. 260).

2.

~ u<

This

Short notices

on the Nakshbandi order and especially on Baha-aldin

Nakshband (died A.H. 791 = A. D. 1389, see above,

No. 1851) and his companions, beginning on fol. i6b .

3. b^.b j^Ls^* s-a.lJ>. iiJi-n > t ...* '4 isJbu.
,

i. e. the

sayings of Shaikh Baha-aldin Nakshband, collected by

Khwajah Muhammad Parsa, who died A.H. 822 (A. D.

1420), see Nos. 1855 and 1920, i above, and entitled

ning, on fol. 17: j ^5Ci, j
I ^

-
: ^ /j. tsLij j A^a.

For other copies of the same treatise and Jami's extracts

from it, comp. No. 1920, i above; Krafft, p. 113 ; and

col. 764, No. 14 above.

4. An Arabic tradition of Ibn Mas'ud, jjji_^. ^1 ^
S-L.C aill j^, beginning, on fol. 5i

b
: Jl Ja^ "U. JU

"

ailJl

5. Short extract from the writings of 'Ubaid-allah

(ijjl O-^^ s-^lj-* ^'-H tP^3-
ey^-ia-

i

SL>j2,
ki- cr. Jii),

i.e. Khwajah Ahrar, who died A.H. 895 (A. D. 1490).

see above, Nos. 1892 and 1920, 7, on fol. 55.

6. Short extract from the writings of Khwajah Parsa

,
see No. 3 in this copy,(U,b wj-y.

on fol. 55
a

.

7. A tract, styled Jl Jl /*-W 5-.JJ-* ,
on fol. 55

b
.

8. A remark by Shaikh Ahmad Anjam

~Ii -ji-jf^.l-^l ,x.l), on fol. 56
a

.

9. Short report on Baha-aldin Nakshband (see

Nos. 2 and 3 in this copy), taken from the^^. (*-*-^

\ Jj-S), and beginning, on fol. s6
a

:

O J^uX^. Jjj ^
4"
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10 j LjN ~A^.
* *

'\ 'JV flip

Sufic tract Unsiyyah, by Maulana Ya'kub Carkhl,
one of Baha-aldin Nakshband's famous pupils, who died

A. H. 838 (A. D. 1434, 1435), see No. 1919, i above.

Beginning, on fol. 56
b

: j ^1 c.i_^ <jLJ j

11. A short tract, beginning, on fol. 77
b

:

Jl ^Ui ill.

12. Short extract from the writings of Shaikh Rukn-
aldin 'Ala-aldaulah Simnani, who died A. H. 736 (A. D.

1336), see above, No. 1835 (^ ^U-JLlI^ fOS^f*

^l :..:. JjlJI 'iU ^.Ul, ilil), on fol. 79".

13. 4)1
LlL-,, another

treatise by Khwajah Ahrar (see No. 5 in this copy),

beginning, on fol. 79
b

: jJb.-p . sJflJo Jcill il A ,11

~ii wU-J j sjU-oJ J^.IJI.

14. tUajl ill JL^JS S-a-jyi eiy-La. caUli* sJL, ,
the

genuine Munajat of Shaikh'Abdallah Ansari, see No. 1 7 79
above, beginning, on fol. 88b :_

15. A second euU>.L^.
5JL-, by the same, on fol. 97".

16. A third euU.L-4, on fol. ioi a
.

17. jjU i_j .i
jl J^Ji cwLU jl

.
, ten Musabba's, to be recited before sunrise and

sunset; beginning of the first, on fol. iO4b : jij i^li

Jl y.1111 C^J ij-el.

^18. An anecdote of Shaikh Abu-alhaean Kharakani,
who died A. H. 425 (A. D. 1033), see Safinat-alauliya,
No. 67, col. 282 in this Cat.

Jl ^LS^- ^ ... W
jjl),

on fol. noa
.

*"
19. An anecdote of 'Ala-aldaulah Simnani, see No. 1 2

in this copy (

Jl ^Lu JjDl *5U), on fol. nob
.

20. Risala-i-Sharifah (O^-i tlL^),
a Sufic tract by

an^ anonymous author, beginning, on fol. m b
: il

Jl t^lAi. e^-jj (^1 uljo ---- ^Wl' v,'.

21. Another tract with the same title iJJ^i &

beginning, on fol. ri7
a

: ~il jjL. j^JU, ,^1 ^jj.
22. A third one with the same title, beginning, on

fol. iaib : ~fi wL>j3)| ^ tfjJl i xJJ.

-23. A short treatise without heading, beginning, on

fol.

24. ^bf S- cy^-L* JIJ sJLu,, JamS's Lawa'ih, see

above, Nos. 1357, 15; 1358, 2
; 1368-1373; beginning,

on fol. i3i
b

: Jl '_>. :5^eLJLf *LJ ^.^1 il ebbE-*.

25. ^li -xii* b^. e^-L* jl jJL-,,
a treatise by

Maulana Muhammad Kadi, the disciple and Khalifah
IND. OFF.

of Khwajah Ahrar, and author of the
c>
-i

)
lj

(see H. Khalfa iii. p. 607), who died A. H. 921 (A. D.

I 5 I 5)j see Rieu i- P- I 67
b

,
and ii. p. 859

b
(where an

account of his life is noticed). Beginning, on fol. I54b :

Jl JJ^iLj \j f^f-JjA J^ ^]) JP^J* U-V" )j*^"
This treatise is followed by some prayers (Lcj or

jU_i)
and short extracts, for instance, from the

^jLill -bi-

(on ff. i63
b and 164*), which was written about A. H.

770 (A. D. 1368, 1369), see No. 1838 above, etc.

A ...1

_28. A cyU.L_., beginning, on fol. 167": ^ JJI

26. A prayer (cyl.l^. jU->),
on fol. i66a .

27. Short extract from the Insha of Maulana Shams-

aldin Muhammad Asad (^jJI ,j..~ U!l^-.
'Lljl ^

),
6n fol. 167*.

_
29. A second eyLa-L^., beginning, on fol. i68 a

:

Jl
Uj-jJtx.

I.V . \ lj^a.1.

30. Anecdote from the book 'Unwan-aldin
(jl Jii

_j^J
)i beginning, on fol. i68b :

e
11

31. Anecdote of Shaikh Abu-alhasan Kharakani

(^yU^i. !j^J^jj\ ^i ej^ia. jl e ~
\j

5 ,; <), see No. 1 8

in this copy, on fol. 169".

32. A prayer for a female pilgrim by Ma'ruf Karkh!

(ia-Li- i^J>
>

'_}/* cS^'1
)!

vno died A. H. 200 (A. D.

815), see Safinat-alauliya, No. 27, and Haft Iklim,
No. 38, coll. 277 and 383 in this Cat., on fol. i69

b
.

33. A tradition of the Imam Abu Hanifah of Kufah,
who died A. H. 150 (A. D. 767), see Safinat-alauliya,
No. zr, col. 277 in this Cat. (Jicl J_.l

jl
^i--U;

a-j-ia. _jj| ..jJL. j a "**)> on fl- i69
b

.

34. An anonymous treatise, beginning, on fol. 1 7o
b

:

;
on 'Abd-alkhalik Ghujdawani,

see No. i in this copy.

35. Useful remarks, culled from Jami's works
(..,-

on fol. I72
b

,

followed by some invocations

36. A tradition of the Imam Ja'far Sadik, who died
A. H. 148 (A. D. 765), see Safinat-alauliya, No. 10,

col. 276 in this Cat. (JL*^. A*l ^.. -^
l >^

Jl jiL), on fol. i74b .

37.
^yijJI

j^ b^ owjJ^ $JUj LIU,, the Risala-

i-takmilah, by Shaikh "Abd-alghafur Lari, Jami's disciple.
who died A.H. 91 2 (A. D. 1506, 1507), see above, No. 1362;
that is the biographical account of Jami, copies of which
are described in Eieu i. p. 351"; Bodleian Cat., No.

958 (comp. also ib., No. 960) ; and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 560. Beginning, on fol. i84b :

(J^-^ ill .-;
il ll^>. Uii'l X>. l'r.> '.n.v^i w.

32
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38. i-Ji. e

_jjl,

' how to find the ,jJ> (_*i or night of

predestination' (see Surah 97), according to Abii-

alhasan Kharakani, see above, Nos. 18 and 31, on fol.

206b .

39. A story (oolX-a.), dealing with an episode in

Muhammad's life, incomplete at the end. Beginning,
on fol. 2O7

b
:

piCJl
vJLc J^-y i^-ia. ,ji-J ^j s^J

.x_.T. The story breaks off on fol. 23O
b

. TheJ
last two leaves are filled, by another hand, with mis-

cellaneous writing, partly illegible, consisting of prayers,

traditions, etc. A number of leaves are misplaced ;

the right order of ff. 12 1-124 is: 121, 123, 122, 124;
and of ff. 174-216: 174, 184, 177-183, 175, 176,

185-198, 208-215, 199-207, 216.

Slight injuries on many pages. Worm-eaten. No
date.

No. 716. ff. 232, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 8 in. by 5$ in.

1924
A sixth collection of mystical treatises.

Contents :

1. Marghub-alkulub (i_>JjL)l L_^ir.), another copy
(if the famous mathnawi on ascetic and mystical science,

which was composed A. H. 757 (A. D. 1356), see above,
No. 1765, 10, and Nos. 1840 and 1841. Beginning on

fol. i .

2. A letter of Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Sijzi Cishti (see
No. i869,VIIIabove)to KhwajahKutb-aldinBakhtiyar,
his great disciple and Khalifah (who died in the same

year 633= A. D. 1235, seeSafmat-alauliya.No. 112, etc.).

Beginning, on fol. 8b : . ... mJi- ey-La. O .^

3. Risala-i-shuhudiyyah (^j^ UL-y),
a mystical

tract by Shaikh Sadik Muhammad Fath-allah alhanafi

alcishti. Beginning, on fol. 1 6 a : Ijj tjjJ\ JIl"

, jj"5n^ , tjo. L.' js: ^ ,

4 and 5. Two anonymous mystical tracts on ff. 24"

and 30* respectively, the first of which begins : sJC.5l.XJ.

5

6. Part of a Sharh-i-maratib-i-sirr (t.

on fol. 32
b

, beginning :

J

7. A mystical tract, defective at the beginning, on

fol. 50"- ;
it opens abruptly thus :~

~j

8. Risala-i-tafsir-i-sura-i-wa'ltini
(J,^-> ,-^~--> t->*~><

i,
a Persian commentary on the ninety-fifth

Surah, by Jalal Muhammad Thanisari, the son of Kadi

Mahmud, who died A.H. 989, Dhu-alhijjah (A.D. 1582,

Jan.), see Safinat-alauliya, No. 119, and Sawati'-

alanwar, No. 31, coll. 287 and 337 in this Cat.

Beginning, on fol. 5J

"ji (.^ill
JdJI IJu

9. Sharh-i-amantu billahi (<u)b o*-L*l
r/***)'

a com"

mentary on the words 4i)L> e*^-l (I believe in God=
Pers.

^Ixir
3
.

,->;^ ci^O' ^y Shaikh Burhan of

Burhanpur. ^Beginning, on fol. 66a
: Cj, <Hl A>.11

iiTj jpi_

10. Risala-i-shaukiyyah (i^j^i UL^), a treatise,

^U* j lie s-v/ ^jLo ,j, by Shaikh Abu-alma'ali.

Beginning, on fol. 75
b

: ,- (J\5s *LJ . jjl

'lj^J.1 jl
lli

1 1 . A Persian translation of a part of the Arabic
11

work Risalat-majma'-albahrain (^j^s^*
* ,-r" iJLuj),

by Rnkn-aldin bin 'Abd-alkuddus (or alkaddus) alhanafi

alcishti (who was born A. H. 897=: A.D. 1492, see

Sawati'-alanwar, No. 30, col. 336, 11. 13 and 12 ab

infra, in this Cat.), treating of the
,_)jl-i- j J

^-=rj *j$\*

_ip Beginning, on fol. 86b
:

L) i^

j o-ji ^Ly
1 2. A short extract from the commentary of Nizam-

aldin Thanisari (the nephew, son-in-law, and Khalilah

of Jalal Thanisari, see above, and comp. Sawati'-

alanwar, No. 32, col. 337 in this Cat., where his death

is fixed in A.H. 1035 or iO36=A.D. 1626 or 1627), on

Imam Ahmad Ghaxali's (died A.H. 5i7=A. D. 1123)

^jl^-o DL-,, entitled Bahr-altasawwuf (i_j-aJL!l j^-),

on fol. 98". It consists only of two pages, and gives
a few explanations of the fifty-seventh fasl of that work,

13. A few tracts, the first of which, on fol. 99".

begins thus : J^il JJJ1 J_Xu J-l53l ,-JUl JU

Jl
t^-SJl ^ jJI ^ . On Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra.

see No. 1922, 20 above.

1 4. Nur-alhuda
i),

a treatise, jpLia. ul-jji >J

JU, by 'Abd-alkuddus (or alkaddus) bin

Isma'il bin Safi alhanafi (see above, No. 1873). Begin-

ning, on fol. 107: Jy-o^)-* jlj: M jj (j^v* *Jt^

1 5. A short fragment : sJ^lS tibja j
i^-ij jjjl ,

from Dara Shukuh's (see No. 647 above) Risala-i-

hakk-numa (L>J J^ tlL-,),
on fol. 114".

16. Kurrat-ala'yun ( C^lc5l is), another mystical

treatise by 'Abd-alkuddus bin Isma'il bin Safi alhanafi

(comp. No. 14). Beginning, on fol. 1 15" : ^-^
''

iu"^ ;"

"""

17. A short treatise in Turkish, on fol. i6r b
.

18. Two other anonymous tracts in Persian, on ff.

i63
b and 167".

19. A mystical treatise without title by one of

Muhammad Ghazali's (see above, No. 1781) pupils.
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Beginning, on fol. i6<)
b

:

J.I

20. dji- jJ
cu^^ i^ j\

XL tu by Miyan
Dust Muhammad (who may be identical with Shaikh

Dust Muhammad SufJ Lahviri, a Khulifah of Nizam-
aldin bin 'Abd-iilshakur alcishti, see Sawati'-alanwar,

No. 32, col. 337 in this Cat.). Beginning, on fol. 1 77" :

Jl

21. A letter (v^^iX*) on mystical subjects byMu'in-

aldin, addressed (like No. 2) to Khwajah Kutb-aldin of

Dihli. Beginning, on fol. i8s
b

: J <>l

Jl

22. Grammatical fragments in Persian, on IF. 184",

193", and I93
b

,
without beginning or end.

23. Part of a treatise, styled Anwar-i-hikmat
(,Ujl

o*-x!a.), by the Imam Muhammad Ghazali (see above,

No. 1792). Beginning, on fol. 194*: L?xH 4)

_;j

Jl , .; .')

.L)L) Other copies of this treatise are

noticed in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1246, and Rieu ii.

p. 8 3ob, No. XX.

24. ..Li j -.-^^Si ^L-j ^j J-oJ, on morning and

evening devotion, on fol. 20 i a .

25. Some miscellaneous poetry and prose (mostly

letters), on if. 2o6b-24i b
. It begins with ghazals by

ThAkib (,_JL>), that is Husain Thakib, the paternal

uncle of Mir Muhammad Zaman Rasikh (who died A. H.

no7=A.D. 1695, 1696).

26. A tract in Arabic, on fol. 242b .

27. A treatise on the fourteen
sjl^jl* ,

the various

families or spiritual orders (see col. 322 in this Cat.).

Beginning, on fol. 257
b

:

j -? U sjl^J*.

28. Some other tracts and scattered poetry ;
the first

tract begins, on fol. 265*, thus: 5L.
j\
o 5-.U oJLy

one of the

versions of the alleged
'

last will
'

of Muhammad, see,

for instance, Rieu ii. p. 851*, II; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 143, No. 2, etc. The second is styled v-j^a

^U-lLc, beginning on fol. 268* (mostly mathnawi-baits);
at the end some lyrical poems by Tanifi (probably
Maulana Taufi of Tabriz, who is quoted in the Makhzan-

alghara'ib, No. 1456, col. 348 in the Bodleian Cat.).

No. 449, ff. 275, written by many different hands ; size, 8f in.

by sj in.

1925

A seventh collection of Sufic treatises, partly in

Persian, partly in Hindustani.

in Persian, by Mu-
hammad 'Abd-alhakk, a disciple of Muhammad Nasir-

aldin Shams-alhakk, on fF. i84a-i98a
. Beginning:

Jl /j>-T_j <jlil Jji c^jJi 4) JL*!!.

2. Some questions and answers on mystical topics,
in Hind'AstAnt, on ff. I98b and I99

a
.

3.
Sf-ij Jf-il cyj-J (jL-->

,i
sJL,^, by an anony-

mous author, in Persian, on ff. I99
b 206". Beginning:

Jl

4. j.^'H i^j-J DL-y,
in Persian, on ff. 2o68-2o8

Beginning : J-^-y u ^j-J jjj: (^1 ^U* . . . . <Ul~

iu Persian, on ff. 2O9
b-2i3b

.

in HindAstanl, on ff. 214"-

i. j^ jW^. UL-, (these four

chief Pirs are 'Alt, Hasan Basri, Habib-'ajami, and

7.

JJ J

2l6 tt
.

8.

i_>Li

eyj->J j ..i

'Abd-alwahid), or rather UL-, (the

fourteen spiritual orders, see No. 27 in the preceding

copy), according to the last words of the tract, again

^lykli *J
>-lr

i >r*^ J.' ^n Hindustani, on ff. 2i6a-22Oa
.

Should the royal or princely command in Nos. 6-8 and
in Nos. 10 and ii below refer to the prince Dara
Shukuh 1

9. v_*-3Jil uyy--j UL^ , according to the Imam Ja'far

Sadik, in Persian, on ff. 22Ob-224b
. Beginning :

Jl JLo )
jjLsr^ J JT kTtfLiJ j.

10. <5ll .^-.1
jij^Jj sJL-,, again j^jjLi

in HindAst&ni, on ff. 225
a
-227

a
.

11. Another treatise, by the same order, on similar

topics in questions and answers, without any title, in

HinddstAnt, on ff. 227
a
-23i

a
.

12. A third treatise of the same character, styled

HindAstdnl, on ff. 23 i b-

-*j
>

,

232.
13. A similar tract, without title, with a few questions

and answers at the end, in HindAstdnl, onff. 233
a
-253a .

14. HindAst&ni verses and another series of questions
and answers, in the same language, ou ff. 253

b-257a
.

15.
J^ay-11 ^J\jj>,

in Persian, by Muhammad Nur-

aldin alkhalifah, of Shiraz (the nephew of Abu-alfadl,
editor of his uncle's private correspondence, the letters

of the poet Faidi, etc., see above, Nos. 287 and 1479),
on the terminology of Sufis

(ey^4-i> j Jjo vLi.l) in

the doctrine of the JL^-JJ,
in two defective portions,

3 z 2
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on ff. 257
b-266b and i82a-i83

b
. Beginning: <ul

~Ji i*x3l1 ill $\ Jl 3) urJJI.

Other fragments, as well as questions and answers

on Sufic topics, mostly in Hind'dstdrit, on fol. 1 8 r and

the margin of if. 181-183, I99
b
-232b,

and 257
b-266b .

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2484, ff. 181-266, 11. 1 2-1 6; written in Shikasta by various

hands
; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

1926

Two treatises on Sufism.

1. A short anonymous tract on the mystic road

(Jf jtii j JU. (jJ/k j aJyL-"),
written for the author's

friends and those who would come after him. Beginning,

on fol. 2 b
: ^ojl

JLc gJJUl, ^1 jil Jl

2.
^...JUaJl i-^ii v_>\-iT, advices of a Pir (designated

here in a vague manner as J~u ^-j isb, to whom the

would-be disciples, the ijLJLL, make pilgrimages from

distant countries, to listen to his spiritual counsel) to

his Murid, in form of questions and answers on theo-

sophic topics, compiled, according to the colophon, by

Bayazid bin 'Abdallah Kadi al-ansari, and beginning,

on fol. 283*: jjLj ooUC. ....
^,-J.UJI i) .0]

eb

No date. College of Fort "William, 1825.

No. 2332, ff. 177-300, 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 7$ in. by 4! in.

1927

Miscellanies relating to the Sufic doctrine.

Ff. i-4a : a Sufic tract, in size much smaller than

the main portion of the MS. and only by chance bound

up with it, 8 in. by 4 in., beginning :

>^

Jl

Ff. 5
a-6a

: another tract of similar contents, be-

ginning : Jl
(sSjl> JJ>jU-

L^j ^S |AXJ|. On the

margin of fol. 5
a a short treatise on the ^-sJj J^a-j

and the s-^- . *
->_^-j-

Fol. 6b : a tract on the ten peculiar qualities of the

dog (\lt c^.V^^ sj).

Fol. 7
b

: on the four qualities which entered into

Adam at his creation, viz. JJLe
'

reason,' ^i ' bash-

fulness," ^4-4
'

love,' and^j-,.
'

patience ;

'
the first has

its seat in the head, the second in the eye, the third in

the heart, and the fourth in the belly.

Ff. 9
b-29b : a Sufic treatise, styled LJ jjL^a. ..U.,

with commentary. The treatise is divided into the

following two sJb :

'# r
1^

J cr**" J U-' J

The same treatise is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 43, No. 37, and pp. 1055, 1056, where in

agreement with the Dresden copy (Fleischer, Dresden

Cat., No. 220, 6) the author is called Muhammad bin

'Izz-aldin Yusuf (or 'Adil bin Yusuf), known as Mu-
hammad Shirin, i. e. Maghribi, who died A. H. 809 (A. D.

1406, 1407, see Saftnat-alauliya, No. 355, col. 309 in

this Cat.) ; H. Khalfa ii. p. 499, No. 3857, gives, how-

ever, as author's name Mir Ghiyath-aldin Mansur bin

Mir Sadr-aldin of Shiraz, who died A. H. 948 or 949

(A. D. 1541-1543, see Haft Iklim, No. 204, col. 393 in

this Cat.). Other copies of the same treatise, without

author's name, in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1291, 4, and

1298, 18
;
Rieu ii. p. 866a

,
No. V. The commentator

is Wajih-aldin 'Alawi.

Beginning : sJ ^li
Jl

C^JjJfclj J O*JJi-a.l

Many marginal glosses.

Ff. 30
a
~3i

a
: a tradition of Muhammad and a tract

on the creation of Adam.
Ff. 3i

b~33b
: on the funeral prayer (jjU^a. jUj).

Ff. 34 and 35
a

: some mystic tables and circles.

Ff. 35
b-45a : sayings and traditions of great Shaikhs,

for instance, Ibrahim-alkhawwas (No. 199 in Safinat-

alauliya), Ibn 'Arabi (ib.,
No. 60), Jalal-aldin Rumi,

etc.
; inserted in these is (on fol. 38b)

a treatise on

ablution
(jJ^La-j

ILc j~aj (jLo j-
5 )-

Ff. 45b-48a
: on the meaning of J3 ^La according

to different interpretations.
Ff. 48

b
-5<D

b
: some fragments of Sufic letters, taken

from an anonymous collection in three volumes (j-L-),

viz. the 1 7 3rd of the ist vol. uyLJI j ^-> ciW-3.^ : the

49th of the 3rd vol. ^J.-".r^\-JI ^ ;
the nth of the

ist vol. and the 286th of the ist vol.

The last leaves are filled with miscellaneous writing,

among which deserves to be noticed only a short ex-

planation of technical Sufic terms, used by Hafiz

,
on ff. 53

b

and 54
a

. The first word is

No. 1329, ff. 56 ;
written by various hands in Nasta'lik

;
size

(of ff. 5-56), 9! in. by 6 in.

III. TRANSLATIONS FROM SANSKRIT, HINDI,

AND OTHER INDIAN VERNACULARS.

1928

Tarjuma-i-Mahabharat (

The Persian translation of the Mahabharata, made at

the emperor Akbar's request under the auspices of

his great prime-minister Abu-alfadl bin Mubarak, the

author of the s_.\J r.5Tand (j^S] ^.^T^ee Nos. 235-270

above), the y,-&c eyLolX and J-oill j->J ^-*i> cyL-x-3,

(see Nos. 271-287 above), the
l_ib^l~c (see Nos. 767-
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777 above), an abridged version of the s_U
,Je^> (see

Rieu ii. p. 754
a
),

etc. The order for the translation

was given by the emperor, who afterwards bestowed

upon the work the title -.b-^ or ' book of wars,' in

A. H. 990 (A. D. 1582), and four scholars were engaged
in the task, viz. the famous historian 'Abd-alkadir

Bada'uni, author of the j^USJI e^i~~* (see Nos. 233

and 234 above), and collaborator in the ^1 i-J,Lj (see

Nos. iio-n8above); Ibn'Abd-allatif alhusaini, known
as Nakibkhan

;
Muhammad Sultan Thanisari ; and

Mulla Shiri. The exact share each of these scholars

had in the work of the translation is difficult to define,

as so many conflicting statements are given, both in the

various copies, and by Bada'uni himself, see a detailed

discussion on these points in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1 306 ;

Rieu i. p. 57, and Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur in
' Grundriss der iranischen Philologie,' vol. ii. p. 352
(Strassburg, 1896-1897); compare also M. Schulz,
'

Apercu d'un memoire sur la traduction du Mahabharata,
faite par 1'ordre de 1'empereur Akbar,' in Journal

Asiatique, t. vii. p. no. At any rate, Abu-alfadl

wrote his very important introduction to the whole
work in A. H. 995 (A. D. 1587); his brother, the poet
Faidi (see Nos. 1464-1479 above), turned, two years

later, some parts of it into ornamental and highly
embellished prose (completing the first Parva A. H.

997, ist of Eabi'-alawwal=A. D. 1589, January 18,

see No. 1945 below). Later translations are those by
prince Dara Shukuh, and by Haji Eabi 'Anjab (who
flourished about A. H. U57=A. D. 1744, see Rieu ii.

p. 7na
).

The headings of the eighteen Parvas in their

Persian form, together with the original Sanskrit titles,

are given in "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 1025 and
1026

;
in the present copy most Parvas are styled j,

a

Chief editions of the Sanskrit original are those of

Calcutta, in four vols., 1834-1839 ; by Protap Chandra
in four vols., ib., 1883-1887; and of Bombay, 1863
(saka 1785). French translation of the first eight
Parvas in ten vols. by H. Fauche, Paris, 18631870 ;

English translations by Pratapa Chandra Ray, Calcutta,

1893-1896 (still in progress), and by M. N. Dutt

(Parts I-VIII), ib., 1896. On the different redactions

of the Mahabharata, see especially Lassen, Ind. Alter-

thumsk., 2nd ed., i. 1004, and ii. 494.
The first volume (No. 1641) contains:

Abu-alfadl's preface, on fol. i b
, beginning : jjia ij\

i ii i -^

Parva I (this title is wrongly prefixed to the preface

on_
fol. i b

),
on fol. i8b, beginning : .L^J*.! ^L?^

Jl jJl _lij3 j.^1* Jji. '-^j* (jbjJ^Jk.
""
Parva II (styled ^i), on fol. I32

b
.

Parva III (styled -ijj), on fol. i8ob .

The second volume (No. 1642) contains :

Parva IV (styled JJj),
on fol. i b

, dated the nth (or

I5th?) of Sha'ban, A. H. 1187 (here wrongly called the

thirteenth year of Shah 'Alamls reign, instead of the

fifteenth)
= A. D. 1773, Oct. 28 or Nov. i.

Parva V, on fol. 38
b

.

Parva VI
(styled^jj), on fol. I34

b
,
dated the 22nd

of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1 1 85 (here called the twelfth

year of Shah 'Alain's reign, instead of the thirteenth)
=A. D. 1771, Sept. 2.

Parva VII (styled JJj),
on fol. 366b.

The third volume (No. 1643) contains:

Parva VIII, on fol. i b.

Parva IX, on fol. 46b.

Parva X, on fol. 76
b

.

Parva XI, on fol. 82b .

Parva XII, in two fasls, on ff. 92
b and I94

b
; dated

the 7th of Rajab, A. H. 1184 (A. D. 1770, Oct. 27).
All the Parvas in this as well as in the fourth volume

are styled
(

7
>
j.

The/owrtA volume (No. 1512) contains:

Parva XIII, on fol. i b,
dated the I4th of Jumada-

alawwal, A. H. n 84 (correctly called the twelfth year
of Shah 'Alam's reign)=A. D. 1770, Sept. 5.

Parva XIV, on fol. i6ob, dated the I3th of Safar in

the same year=A. D. 1770, June 8.

Parva XV, on fol. 334b .

Parva XVI, on fol. 38ob ,
dated the nth of Sha'ban,

A. H. 1^185 (here correctly called the thirteenth year of

Shah 'Alam's reign)= A. D. 1771, Nov. 19.
Parva XVII appears here twice as heading, viz. on

fol. 4OOb (styled ^La. J^j,
see a similar title in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1026, viz. v^ jjL^a.), and

on fol. 4o8b (styled correctly ^li^jl^.* J^i,
the Sanskrit

Mahaprasthana-parvan) ;
as the usual frontispiece is

prefixed to the second only, the first is probably a mere

appendix to Parva XVI ;
it is dated the pth of Sha'ban,

A. H. 1184 (A. D. 1770, Nov. 28).
Parva XVIII, on fol. 4 i5

b

English remarks in pencil, setting forth the contents

of various portions, are occasionally found on the margin.

No. 1641, ff. 392, 11. 19 ; size, nj in. by yfin. No. 1642,
ff. 426, 11. 19; size, ii Jin. by 7j in. No. 1643, ff. 467, 11. 19;
size, n|in. by 7fin. No. 1512, ff. 421, 11. 19; size, ilj in. by
7 in. ; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each Parva ;

the main portion of 'all the four volumes is written by the same
hand in good Nasta'ltk ; but many smaller portions are supplied

by other hands, partly even in careless Naskhl, somewhat re-

sembling Shikasta.

1929
Another copy of the same.

An excellent copy of the same translation of the

Mahabharata, with many marginal notes in pencil by
Sir Charles Wilkins (1836). It contains, on ff. i b-8b

,

the same complete index to the eighteen Parvas, com-

piled in the thirty-first year of 'Alamgir's reign, i.e.

A. H. 1099 (A. D. 1688), by a Kayath in the service of

Nawwab Shayistakhan, Basant Rae, son of Kasiram
bin Haemal, which is noticed in Rieu i. p. 58*.

Abu-alfadl's preface begins on fol. 9
b

. All the

Parvas are called ^j.
Parva I, on fol. i8b ; II, on fol. 83"; III, on fol.

I03
b

; IV, on fol. 153*; V, on fol. i69b ; VI, on

fol. 2o6b
; VII, on fol. 233

b
; VIII, on fol. 269*; IX,

on fol. 299"; X, on fol. 3i4
b

; XI, on fol. 3i7
b

; XII

(here divided into three fasls), first fasl on fol. 325,
second on fol. 367

b
,
third on fol. 38sb ; XIII, on fol.

539
b

; XIV, on fol. 6i7
b

; XV, on fol. 689
b

; XVI, on
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fol. 7o6
b

; XVII, on fol. 711"; XVIII, on fol. 7i2
b

.

A part of fol. 54" and the whole of ff. 1 68, 323 and

324, 374, 460, and 538 are left blank. One omitted

passage is added on a fly-leaf (by Sir Charles Wilkins);
in all the other cases the text is uninterrupted.

This MS. was written by Shaikh Bab-allah (a wakil

of the East India Company), Faid-allah Munshi and

others, and finished the I2th of Juinada-althani, A.H.
1 1 88 (the sixteenth year of Shah 'Alam's reign) = A.D.

1774, August 20. The year 1007, which appears at

the end of several Parvas, is probably the date of the

original copy from which the present one was tran-

scribed. It belonged formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2517, ff. 714, 11. 27 ; large Nasta'lik, by different hands
;

size, i6| in. by lOj in.

1930
The same.

Another complete copy of the same translation, begin-

ning, on fol. i b
,
with Abu-alfadl's preface.

Parva I, on fol. 7
b

; II, on fol. 53
b

; III, on fol. 6sb ;

IV, on fol. io2b ; V, on fol. in b
; VI, on fol. I55 b

:

VII, on fol. 1 6 8b
; VHI.on fol. i86b

; IX, on fol. 201 b
;

X, on fol. 2i2b (here wrongly numbered XII) ; XI, on
fol. 2i4b ; XII (again divided into three fasls), first
fasl on fol. 2i8b

;
second fasl on fol. 242 b ,

third fasl on
fol. 2 53

b
; XHI.onfol. 333b ; XIV, on fol. 3 5 3

b
; 'XV,

on fol. 3 78
b

; XVI, on fol. 388
b

; XVII, on fol. 395b ;

XVIII, on fol. 393b (the latter precedes the former
in this copy). All the Parvas, except the second, are

j

(as in the preceding copies) styled l̂ j.
No date. The copyist is Muhammad Aminbeg.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

_

No. 2521, ff. 396, 11. 29 ; clear Nasta'lik
; illuminated frontis-

piece at the beginning of each Parva
;
a picture on fol. 7" ;

j

worm-eaten
; size, 19! in. by I2j in.

1931

Another copy of the first seven Parvas.
Abu-alfadl's preface, on fol. I" (in a rather incom-

plete or abiidged form).
Parva I, on fol. 5"; II, on fol. ioi a

; III, on fol. I2i b
;

IV, on fol. 181"; V, on fol. 197*; VI, on fol. 229* ;

VII, on fol. 2738. The first six Parvas are copied in

the sixteenth year of Muhammadshah's reign (A.H.
H47= A.D. 1734, 1735), the first being dated the
1 9th of Shawwal, the second the 23rd of the same
month, the third the i7tb of Dhu-alka'dah, the fifth

the 1 5th of Dhu-alhijjah, the sixth the 27th of the
same month (the fourth being without a special date) ;

the seventh Parva is written by another hand in the

twenty-fourth year of Muhammadshah's reign (A. H.
1 155 = A. D. 1742). Worm-eaten throughout.

No. 762, ff. 384, 11. 26 ; Shikasta, by two hands
; size, ici in

by s| in.

1932
Another copy of the firstfive Parvas.
Abu-alfadl's preface, on fol. i b .

Parva I,' on fol. 26b
; II, on fol. 150*; III, on

fol. i90
b

; IV, on fol. 35i
b

; V, on fol. 383"^. Preface,
I'iii-vii II, and Parva IV are written by the same hand
in A.H. 1119 (A. D. 1707); the other Parvas by another
hand hi A. H. 1 139 and 1140 (the second being dated the

1 4th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. iii9=A.D. 1707, June 15;
the fourth, end of Jttajab in the same year, A. D. 1707,
end of October

;
the fiist, the gth of Eajab, A.H. 1 139,

the ninth (read the eighth) year of Muhammadshah's

reign= A.D. 1727, March 2; the third, the I7th of

Dhu-.ilka'dah in the same year=A.D. 1727, July 6;
the fifth, the 5th of Shawwal, A.H. 1140, the tenth

(read the ninth) year of the same reign= A. D. 1728,

May 15).

No. l:34, ff. 556,11. 17 ; Nastalik, by two hands ; size, 10', in.

!'\ >>; in.

1933

Another copy of the first four Parvas.

Alm-alfadl's preface, on fol. i b (here styled, as is

frequently done, JJI ^jlcT).
Parva I, on fol. 22"

; II (in the amplified poetical
paniphiase of the poet Faidi, see above, No. 1928, and
'<n!i|>. Nos. 1945-1947 below), on fol. 204*, beginning:

III, on fol. 243
a

; IV, on fol. 375*.
The copy was written in A. H. 1150, called some-

times the nineteenth and sometimes the twentieth year
<>t' M ulmmmadshah's reign, the first being dated the 7th
of Kabi'-althani (A. D. 1737, August 4); the second,
the i9th of Rabi'-alawwal (A. D. 1737, July 17); the

third, the nth of Eabi'-althani (A. D. 1737, August 8);
the fourth in Eabi'-alawwal (A. D. 1737, July).

No. 2893, ff. 400, 11. 17; written partly in careless Nasta'lik,
l>;in.ly in Shikasta

; size, n in. by 6| in.

1934

A defective copy of the same.
The translation in this copy is so far different from

the preceding ones, as it is fuller and keeps more
closely to the original text ; this is proved by a com-
[Kin.-on of the beginning of the fourth Parva both with
that in other copies of the India Office Collections and
in the copies of this Parva in the British Museum, Add.
16,873, and in Cambridge, Add. 1095 (E. G. Browne,
p. y7). where the same initial words are quoted which
are found here on fol. 286b

.

Abu-alfadl's preface, on fol. i b .

I'ai-va I, on fol. ll b
,
lin. penult.

1'iirva II (in the usual translation), on fol. 102'',

beginning: jj|

*" crtv
1

J

l';n-v III, on fol. I27
b

.

Pi.rva IV, on fol. 286b
,

1. 6 ab infra; this Parva is

slightly incomplete at the end.

N... :>!)!, ff. 323, 11. ai-ji; written by many different hands in
the most various styles of Nasta'lik ; size, 15 in. by 9" in.
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1935

Another defective copy of the first three Parvas.

Abu-alfadl's preface, on fol. i b .

Parva I, on fol. I3
b

; II, on fol. I57
a

; III. on fol.

193''. The third Parva is incomplete at the end.

Fol. 213 is left blank, but the text is uninterrupted.
The second Parva is dated the 24th of Ramadan, in

the fifth year of Farrukhsiyar's reign= A. H. 1 1 29 (A.D.

1717, Sept. i).

No. 326, ff. 275, 11. 17 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik. written

throughout by the same hand ; no headings ; size, 1 2^ in. by SJ in.

1936
A still more defective copy of the same.

Abu-alfadl's preface, on fol. i b .

Parva I, on fol. 17, beginning: i^j
_j us^-? uJ

;

Jl Job
i*.\j ^ ^J ^ ^ , t

1 ^ o,fl!>. Parva II,

on fol. I7ob ;
Parva III, on fol. 209" ;

this Parva breaks

off already, on fol. 235"; a part of fol. 199 and the

whole four pages from fol. 200" to fol. 20 1
1 ' are left

blank.

No date.

No. 974, ff. 235, 11. 17; irregular Nasta'lik, by several hand*,
as it seems; size, 13^ in. by 9 in.

1937
Another copy of ihe first two Parvas.

Abu-alfadl's preface begins here with
]\ Jjjl j^jjlcT

A-^jJ V^r?,
J '

\rJ\
"

'-*/ i -'.^ t
-* v^J, which is the

proper heading of the first Parva; but immediately
after these words the usual initial bait of the preface
commences : Jl .JLc \jn soiA ij\ .

Parva I
(v^J jT

Jjl s-^j),
on fol. 21, dated, on

fol. 1270, by (Jikat Rai, the 9th of Shawwal, in the

thirtieth year of 'Alamgir's reign=A. H. 1098 (A.D.

1687, Aug. 18). Parva II
(-jjj ^jlcf), on fol. 128" :

it goes in the centre down to the end of the last page
(fol. I54b)

and then continues on the margin, running j

backwards as far as the margin of fol. 143", where the
'

second Parva ends.

No. 979, ff. 154, 11. 3i in clear Nasta'lik on ff. 1-150", 11. 19
in Shikasta by another hand on ff. i5O

b
-I54

b and on tlie margin
of ff. I54

b
-i43" ; size, 13 in. by 6 in.

1938
The same.

Abu-alfadl's preface is incomplete here at the

beginning ;
the first words, on fol. 2 a

, correspond to

fol. 7
a

,
1. 7 ab infra, in No. 326 (1935 above) ; several

leaves are missing before it
;
on fol. i b the two initial

baits of the preface are supplied.
Parva I

(JJI Jj),
on fol. 22b

; II, on fol. 245'' : the

beginning of both as usual.

No date.

No. 770, ff. 315, 11. 15 on ff. i-244
b

,
11. 17 on ff. 245" 315 ;

three different handwritings, the first a large and clear Nasta'lik, i

on ff. i-24i
b

; the second on the margins of ff. i3o
b
-i5O*' and

233
b- 242b " we'l s on ff. 242"-242

b
, rather careless and in-

elegant ;
the third on ff. 245

b
~3i5 ; size, loj in. by 6{ in.

1939

Another copy of the third and fourth Parvas.

Parva III, on fol. i b
,
dated the 7th of Dhu-alhijjah,

A.H. 1082 (A. D. 1672, April 5). Parva IV, on fol. 256^

(here styled xyU^- ^, and beginning j ^LjJ ,jUj^

\ ijL (^U-J yl^jC*)) dated the

24th of Shawwal in the same year 1082. as it seems;
it is called here the fifteenth year of 'Alamgir's reign,

instead of the correct fourteenth
(
= A.D. 1672, Febr. 23).

This copy is worm-eaten and injured in many places.

No. 643, ff. 299 ; written unequally by two different hands,
as it appears, in careless Nasta'lik; 11. 15 on ff. 1-255, " '7
on ff. 256-299 ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in.

1940
Another copy of seven Parvas from the fifth to the

eleventh.

Parva (styled throughout "^i) V, on fol. 2i a
; VI, on

fol. 71; VII, on fol. io6>; VIII, on fol. 1460; IX,
on fol. i8ob ; X, on fol. 201"; XI, on fol. 205". On
ff. 1-20 Parva VII appears for a second time in quite
a different translation, which has led Col. Polier, who

gave this copy to Mr. Richard Johnson, to describe it

as the fourth Parva, on the fly-leaf; but the correct

statement appears twice in Persian, both on the fly-

leaf and at the top of fol. i a :

i_^j sJj^j (_5*-~- t^** cr*
-

A Persian entry on the fly-leaf is dated the 6th of

Sha'ban, A.H. 1196 (A.D. 1782, July 17). Lacunas
after ff. 67 and 181.

No. 20, ff. 2ir, written by two different hands, the first

a very rude, careless, and incorrect Nasta'lik, sometimes quite

illegible, on ff. 1-179, " 2 4~ 2 7 !
*'ie second a careful and clear

Nasta'lik, on ff. 180-211, 11. 21
; size, I2| in. by 7$ in.

1941

Another copy of six Parvas, from the sixth to the

eleventh.

Parva VI, on fol. 37", beginning: J^al ^Li.1 ^_^j'

~J\ J^ijj^ .jJo j>\j>.
. Parva VII, on fol. ioi b

;

VIII, on fol. I97
b

; IX, on fol. 277 ; X, on fol. 325" ;

XI, on fol. 332*>.

The seventh Parva is dated month of Sha'ban. A. H.

1077 (A. D. 1667, Febr.) ; all the others are undated.

No. 614, ff. 37-341 ,
written by different hands, partly in

Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta (so the last two Parvas}, H. 17 on

ff. 37-100, 11. 15 on ff. 101-324, 11. 14-16 on ff. 325-341; size,

9! in. by 5$ in.

1942

Another copy of six Parvas, comprising the twelfth,

thirteenth, and fifteenth to eighteenth.

Parva XII, on fol. i b
, beginning :

j\

jL.l (jLjjIj xxjj^.-. i_.yy
oJL-

\ji\
si

e^Lfrj.

Jl Jo! oT t^-'-J uL^- J-Uk Parva XIII, onJl

fol. 259", incomplete at the end, probably in conse-

quence of a lacuna after fol. 301 ; XV, on fol. 302" ;
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XVI, on fol. 343
a

; XVTI, on fol. 354* ; XVIII, on

fol. 364*.
No date.

No. 804, ff. 385, 11. 16-28 ; very irregular and inelegant

Nasta'llk, written by different hands ; size, uj in. by 7Jin.

1943

Another copy of the last six Parvas, from the

thirteenth to the eighteenth.

Parva XIII (called ^i, like all the following ones),

on fol. i a
; XIV, on fol. 135"; on fol. 2o6b

,
last line

there appears again a fourteenth Parva (exactly as in

Wilson 422 of the Bodleian Library): ^a^Lfl-s. <^>^

~ii .XJLJJ^ eBL- \fi S, probably due to another

translator (the Bodleian copy just cited reads eULi for

eXiL- ;
in the following copy this Dame is given as

eUL- to the thirteenth); XV, on fol. 291*; XVI, on

fol. 333"; XVII, on fol. 345* ; XVIII, on foL 349
b

.

This copy is written in the same style and by the same

hand (or hands) as No. 1933 above, viz. A. H. 1150

(which is called, as there, sometimes the nineteenth,

sometimes the twentieth year of Muhammadshah's

reign) ; the fourteenth being dated the 3rd of Jumada-

alawwal=A. D. 1737, Aug. 29 ; the fifteenth the 2ist

of Rabi'-althani=A. D. 1737, Aug. 18; the sixteenth

in Safar=A.D. 1737, June; the seventeenth the 25th
of Safar=A. D. 1737, June 24; the eighteenth the

27th of Safar=A. D. 1737, June 26.

No. 2926, ff. 352, 11. 17; written partly in careless Nasta'llk,

partly in Shikasta
; size, n^ in. by 6$ in.

1944
The same.

This copy is of great interest, as in its concluding
words it is distinctly stated, that Ibn 'Abd-allatif

alhusaini, called Nakibkhan, was the translator, who

completed his task in one year and a half (see the dis-

cussion on this point in No. 1928 above). The

translation, moreover, agrees almost verbatim with

that in the preceding copy.

Parva XIII (called ^3),
on fol. ib

, beginning :

j\ iS i^Ljjl^ i_>l_ii
j\ ~A3j~~ jj ,^1

Parva~Jl JJl
ij-jjt

XIV, on fol. i93
b

; XV, on fol. 3o8
b

; XVI, on fol.

372
b

; XVII, on fol. 39 6
b

; XVIII, on fol. 404^.

The proper order of ff. 1-9 is : i, 2, 5-8, 3, 4, 9.

No. 1702, ff. 411, 11. 15 on ff. 1-168 and 308-411, which are

written by the same hand in large Nasta'llk ; 11. 16-24 on ff.

169-307, written by two or more hands, partly in very careless

Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta ; size, 9! in. by s in.

1945

The first two Parvas in Faidi's poetical paraphrase.
Part of the ornamental and highly embellished

version of the Mahabharata by the poet Faidt (see

above, Nos. 1928 and 1933), who completed the first

Parva (according to fol. 171" in the following copy) the

ist of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 997 (A. D. 1589, Jan. 18).

Parva I, on fol. i b
, beginning :

, j~ ^ W** J\i _ #*
Parva II, on fol. i88b

, beginning :

.J/ s;U

No date. The right order of ff. 232-235 is: 232,

234, 233, 235. The last pages are damaged. Parts of

the same flowery translation by Faidi are noticed in

the Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1313 and 1314.

No. 761, ff. 235, 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk
; size, lof in. by 6| in.

1946

Another, slightly defective, copy of the same two

Parvas in Faidi's version.

Parva I, on fol. i b
, beginning as in the preceding

copy. Parva II, beginning abruptly, on fol. 172" :

which corresponds to fol. i89
b

,
1. 5 in the preceding

copy, so that the thirty-nine initial baits and one line

and a half of prose in the beginning of the second

Parva are missing here (the preceding copy reads more-

forover :

Dated the ist of Ramadan, A. H. 1142 (eleventh year
of Muhammadshah's reign)=A. D. 1730, March 20;
either by mistake or by intentional fraud the original

title of the work has been obliterated and uu^ } sJLJiJ

has been put in its place, both on the top of fol. i b and

in the colophon.

No. 8014, ff. 215, 11. 17 ; written by various hands, partly in

Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta ; size, 9$ in. by 5} in.

1947

A partly abridged translation of Parvas I-VI, IX-XI,
and XIV-XVIII.

Various translations seem to have been combined in

this copy; Parva I, on fol. i b
, begins with a short

summary of the eighteen Parvas of the Mahabharata,

after which, on fol. 3
b

,
1. 8 ab infra, the real story

commences with these words :

The initial words on fol ;
i b are : *J JJl

Jjjl ,j---^-

-j

Parva II, on fol. 73b,
is in Faidi's version (who is

mentioned as translator in the last line of this Parva,

on fol. 94
b
),
and completely agrees with that in the

two preceding copies. Parva III, on fol. 95
b

; IV, on

fol. I57
b

; V, on fol. i7i
b

; VI, on fol. i79
b

;
VII and

VIII wanting ; IX, on fol. 203'' ; X, on fol. 2o6b ; XI,

on fol. 209*); XII and XIII wanting; XIV, on fol.

2i5b ; XV, on fol. 28 7
b

; XVI, on fol. 302* ; XVII, on

fol. 3o8
b

; XVIII, on fol. 3io
b

. At the end of the

last Parva Nakibkhan is stated to have made this

translation (see No. 1944 above).

Ff. 72, 156, 175-178, 201, 202, and 214 are left;

blank.

No. 836, ff. 312, 11. 21 ; Shikasta ; size, 12} in. by Sin.
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1948

An abstract of the Mahabharata in Persian, without

an author's name ;
as title appears at the end only

s-U ,jjjtL,
' the cursed book,' and as transcriber, who

may at the same time be the compiler, Karamat-allah,

who made this copy in the year 1234 of the Bnngali
era=A.H. 1242 (A.D. 1826, 1827).

Beginning : ^j* u^** "
LS^*

J
*~f\

This copy was presented by Mr. Hawkins and re-

ceived into the Library October 29, 1838.

No. 2637, ff. 63, 11. II ; written very unequally in careless

Nastallk and various styles of Shikasta
; size, 7J in. by 5^ in.

1949

Bhagavadgita

A Persian translation of the
'

Song of the Most

High,' i. e. the discourse between Krishna and Arjuna
on Divine matter, which was interpolated as an episode
in the sixth Parva of the Mahabharata (the Bhishma-

Parvan, or as the Persian translators style it, v_^j ^-^>.
or vjj ~ii), identical with that in Add. 7676 of the

British Museum (Rieu i. p. 59) and probably also with

that in Munich. In the British Mus. copy it is wrongly
ascribed to Abu-alfadl ;

the real translator was, as a

note on fol. i a in the present copy proves, prince Dara

Shukuh (see No. 647 above). It is divided into

eighteen Adhyayas (on ff. i b
, 5*, n, 14^ ^a, 21",

24b, 27", 2 9b, 32* 3 5
b

, 40^, 42b 45!', 4ga, 49^51*,
and 53

b
),

and begins, on fol. i b : 4-^-)l \J^? (Sj^

Lojljlcl
'

(see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1028, note 3)

in Rieu's copy :

On fol. i a the contents are described as ' the battle

between Arjun and Jurjodun ;

'

it was originally in

the possession of Mr. Richard Johnson, who received

it in July, 1778.
No date. On the Sanskrit original of the Bhaga-

vadgita and its philosophic import, especially with

regard to the Sankhya system, comp. the editions of

Schlegel, Bonn, 1823 (second ed. by Lassen, ib., 1846);

Garrett, Bangalore, 1846; F. C. Thompson, Hertford,

1855 ;
the text with commentaries, Bombay, 1861, and

Calcutta, 1870; the translations of C. Wilkins, 1785,
and Calcutta, 1845; J. C. Thompson, Hertford, 1855 ;

E. Burnouf, Paris, 1861, 2nd ed., 1895 ;
M. F. Lorinser

(Die Bhagavad Gita ubersetzt uud erlautert), 1869;
E. Arnold, Boston, 1885; H. Bower, Madras, 1889;
H. Chintamon, Commentary on the Text of the

Bhagavad-Gita, 1874; and Ph. Colinet, La Theodicee

de la Bhagavadgita, Paris, 1885; see also Barth, Re-

ligions of India, London, 1882, p. 191.

No. 1358, ff. 59, 11. 1 4 ;
careless Nrxsta'llk, mixed with Shikasta

;

size, S.[ in. by 5$ in.

IND. OFF.

1950
The fame.

Another Persian translation of the Bhagavadgita, by

an anonymous author, beginning : iS b-J uy^X^j jltT

The subdivision into eighteen Adhyayas is not found,

nor does the translation agree with that in Add. 5651
of the British Museum (ascribed with some appearance
of probability to Abu-alfadl), see Rieu i. p. 59, nor

with No. 1 32 2 of the Bodleian Cat. Other versions of

the same book are : 1 . the GUd Sunbodanl (translated
from the Sanskrit commentary Subodhani), see No. 1321
of the Bodleian Cat. ;

2. the Mirdt-alhakd'ik, with Muslim

comments, by 'Abd-alrahman CHshti, Shaikh Hamid's

pupil and Khalifah and author of the^511 v^r-*,
which

was completed A.H. 1065 (A.D. 1655), see col. 336,

No. 29 above, and Rieu iii. p. io34
b

; 3. a copy in the

Library of King's College, Cambridge, No. 1 4 ; etc.

This copy is dated in Muharram, A.H. 1083 (A.D.

1672, May).

No. 614, ff. 1-36, 11. 12-17; Shikasta; size, 9$ in. by sj in.

1951

Haribansa Purana

A Persian prose-translation of the Harivansa, which

forms an appendix (L_>ba L*5U-, see "W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 1026) or even a nineteenth Parva (so in an

abridged form in MS. Wilson, 422, fol. 344
b

sq. in the

Bodleian Library, where it is styled L-J^J pyl or

L.JO -.\j>.\, Acarya Parva, see the same title in No.

1955 below) to some copies of the Mahabharata, and

deals in the form of an epopee with the history of

the family of Krishna, beginning:

o. '(Vyasa)

The Sanskrit original has been edited at Calcutta,

1839; French translation by A. Langlois, 2 vols.,

Paris, 1835-1836 ; see also the Asiatic Journal, Febr.,

1828. A translator's name does not appear.
Dated the isth of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1136 (sixth,

correctly fifth year of Muhanimadshah's reign)=A.D.

1723, Dec. 13, at Shahjahanabad by Kishancand, son

of Ramcand (j-^*^ jJj j>:^
: '''

)
of Ahmadabad.

No. 1777, ff. 186, 11. 17; unequal Nasta'lik ; size, uf in. by
8Jin.

1952

Sri Bhagavat
A Persian translation of the tenth Skaudha of the

BMgavata PurAna or the legend of Krishna's life,

identical with that in the two imperfect copies of the

British Museum, Rieu i. p. 60, and the equally defec-

tive one in Berlin, W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1027.
The only small divergence is, that the present copy

4 A
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contains besides the usual ninety Adhyayas a ninety-first

one or _jli. (on fol. 225^). Beginning, on fol. i b :

Jl s.x^i-i.. Other copies of the same translation, as

it seems, are noticed in No. 1316 of the Bodleian Cat.

(from the middle of the thirty-sixth Adhyaya to the

end), and in J. Aumer, p. 140, No. 351, if. 92-319 ;

a version in two volumes is found in the Library of

King's College, Cambridge, No. 62. A much older

translation of the ninth and tenth Skandhas, dated in

the eighth century of the Hijrah.is noticed in J. Aumer,

p. 140, No. 350. The Bhagavata Purana has been

edited, with French translation, by Burnouf, vols. i-iii,

Paris, 1840-1847; vol. iv, by M. Hauvette-Besnault, ib.,

1880; Indian editions, Calcutta, 1827-30; and Bombay,
1839, 1860, and 1871 ; comp. also M.Williams, Indian

Wisdom, 3rd ed., London, 1876, p. 496. Among the

various Hindustani versions of the tenth Skandha there

is a poetical one printed in Lucknow, 1863 ; another,
in strophes of nine verses, made in the Hindu year
1 744=A.D. 1687, is preserved in two copies of the

India Office Collection, Nos. 1851 (dated A. H. 1129=
A.D. 1717) and 1043; comp. on these versions Garcin

de Tassy, Histoire de la litte'r. hindouie, etc., i. p. 330.
The present copy is not dated.

No. 452, ff. 229, 11. 1 3-1 7 ; written partly in careless Nasta'lik,

partly in Shikasta ; size, b| in. by 5^ in.

1953
The same.

Another translation in a more ornamental and em-
bellished style, ascribed on the fly-leaf and on fol. i a

to the poet Faidi (see No. 1928 above), and divided

into the usual ninety Adhyayas.

Beginning, on fol. i b : .. iS (jli.

Dated the 22nd of Eabi'-alawwal, in the year 1181
of the Bangali era=A.H. 1188 (A.D. 1774, June 2).

There are short summaries in English written occa-

sionally on the margin, partly in pencil, partly in ink,

by Richard Johnson, who acquired this copy in 1778.

No. 1544, ff. 158, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, loj in. by 7f in.

1954
Sri Bhagavat
An abridged translation of the whole Bhdgavata

Purdna in twelve Skandhas, by an anonymous author.

It begins at once with the first Skandha, on fol. i b :

-4J.U j\ l^U^j ^U j-y-a.
^ J, : ".a

f~\j cyj^U-; Jjl

-

JJ.jj-j

Second Skandha, on fol. i6a
; third, on fol. 22b ;

fourth, on fol. 34
b

; fifth, on fol. 46b ; sixth, on fol. 53" ;

seventh, on fol. 6ob
; eighth, on fol. 71*; ninth, on fol.

88b
; tenth, on fol. ioi b

; eleventh, on fol. I36
b

; twelfth,
on fol. i65b .

Dated the nth of April, 1783 (1190 of the Bangali

era)=A. H. 1197, 8th of Jumaila I.

Many marginal notes in English by the former

owner of the copy, Sir Charles Wilkins. A complete
translation of the twelve Skandhas of the Bhagavata

Purana, by Bhaut Lai Amanat Rai, has been printed in

Cawnpore, 1870. On the basis of these twelve Skandhas

Sur or Surdas (born 1528, lived under Akbar) wrote in

Hindi his collection of popular songs, especially religious

hymns, entitled Sur Sagar (jAw jj), of which the

India Office Collection contains two copies, No. 16

(complete and dated A. H.I 191-1 196=AJJ. 1 777-1 782)
and No. 2078 (fragmentary) ; comp. Garcin de Tassy,

Histoire de la littdr. hindouie, etc., iii. p. 179 sq.

No. 3235, ff. 169, 11. 16; Nasta'lik
; size, gf in. by 7$ in.

1955

Abridged prose-translations of Sanskrit works in

Persian, divided, according to the index on ff. i b-3
b

and the preface on ff. 3
b and 4

a
,
into two babs and

a khatimah, and compiled at the request of the emperor
Akbar (see ff. 4

a and iO5
b

,
last line), A. H. ion (A.D.

1 602, 1 6o3)by Tahir Muhammad bin I'rnad(.sll)-aldin-
bakhsh (or aldin Sabzwari, see fol. 49

b
,

1. 6) bin Sultan

'Ali Shirazi.

Bdb I : Extract from the Bhdgavata Purana (see

the preceding copies), dealing in nine fasls with the

nine Avataras (see Earth, Religions of India, p. 1 70),

on ff. 4-49a
.

Bab II : An abridged paraphrase of the Mahdbhd-

rata, in eighteen Parvas, on ff. 49
b-io6a

,
see another

copy of the same in Rieu iii. p. iO43
a

, No. II, where

the composition of this paraphrase is fixed in A. H.

ion (A.D. 1602, 1603).

Khdtimah : An abridged translation of the Acarya
Parva

(<~^> x-j^) or Haribansa (Harivansa) Purana,

on ff. io6a-n8b
,
see No. 1951 above.

Dated the 29th of Muharram in the sixth year of

the reign of 'Alamgir II (A. H. 1173= A.D. 1759,

Sept. 22, Samvat 1816).

No. 753, ff. 118, 11. 19-23; written, unequally, partly in

careless Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta
; size, II in. by 6|in.

1956

Tarjuma-i-Mahabishnu Purana (

A Persian translation of the Vishnu-Purana or

dialogues between Parasara and Maitreya, beginning :

Jl J* ejjS J^jJ t5^- L

It is identical with the Persian version of thirty-one
select stories from the Vishnu-Purana, noticed in the

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1318 and 1319. The Sanskrit

original was translated into English by H. H. Wilson,

1840, 2nd ed. by F. E. Hall, 1864-1877 ;
see also

Earth, Religions of India, pp. 187 and 188. An
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edition of the Vishnu-Parana, with commentaries,

appeared in Bombay, 1890.
This copy, which is not dated, belonged formerly to

Mr. Richard Johnson, who added notes in pencil on

the margin.

No. 1844, ff. 171, 11. ii ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9} in. by sJ in.

1957

Bishnu Parana (^K)J (^-^-O-

A very similar translation of the same Vishnu-Purana,

beginning: <jj^-?* <j\ y jl

J

An
^jV^j crij ..jj u-jl appears on fol. 39

a
. There

are altogether nineteen stories only marked by distinct

headings.
Dated by Sayyid Muhammad 'Alt the 2oth of May,

1805 (1
i A o). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2612, ff. II9,U. 13; Nasta'llk; size, 8in. by 6jin.

1958

Shiva Purana (^ j-~i).

The same Persian translation of the Slva-Purana or

rather Slva-Upapurana (see Wilson, Vishnupurana,
first edition, 1 840, p. Ivi),

which is noticed in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat, p. 1028, No. I, and begins:

L-.J S.S Sj \j J

It is divided like the Sanskrit original, as the trans-

lator says on fol. 2b
,

11. 7 and 8, into seventy-four

Adhyayas (usually there are seventy-five in it, comp.

Aufrecht, Cat. of the Sanskrit MSS. in the Bodleian

Library, p. 64 ;
see also A.Weber, Berlin Cat., p. 347 ;

and Earth, Religions of Iiidia, p. 262). The author of

this translation is Kishan Singh (in the Berlin copy

wrongly spelt |JCL j+), with the takhallus Nashat,

son of Rai Pran Nath, a Khatri of the Mangal tribe

and inhabitant of Siyalkut, who also wrote a Persian

version of the Pancakro^i, and the short narrative in

ornate prose, styled LiJill v*i/*>
an(^ dated A. H.

1157 (A. D. 1744), see Rieu ii. p. 795
b

. The Sanskrit

words are added in Devaiiagari characters on the

margin, together with many English annotations and

paraphrases, written in pencil by the former owner of

the copy, as it seems, Mr. Richard Johnson. This

must be a very early work of Kishan Singh, since it is

dated the Qth of Dhu-alka'dah, 1096 (probably of the

Fasli era=A. H. IIOO=A. D. 1689, Aug. 25).

No. 760, ff. 180, 11. 13
;
Nasta'llk

; pictures on ff. 22 b , 27',

41*, 71", 82*. ill', 131% 140", 149% 155", 172*. and 175";

spaces are left blank for pictures on several other pages ; size,

i of in. by 6Jin.

1959

Bahr-alnajat (oLs
A Persian translation in five volumes of the topo-

graphical and legendary description of Banaras, entitled

Kasi-Khanda
(->

-
fi le-^ ,

Kasl being the ancient name

of Banaras) or the province of Banaras, taken from

the Skanda Purana (^jJ iAj5LJ), comp. Aufrecht,

Cat. of the Sanskrit MSS. in the Bodleian Libr.,p. 6934.;
Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la litter, hindouie, etc.,

iii. 103 ; the Catalogue des manuscrits sanscrits de la

bibliotheque imp6riale, par A. Hamilton et L. Langles,

pp. 33-36 ; and Earth, Religions of India, p. 278 (text

and note 2). The Persian translator was Anandkhan

( C,4ui1), with the takhallus Khwash (^^i), and he

composed this Persian paraphrase, which he styled

'., at the request of Mister Jonathan .ilic

, see No. 1962 below. He kept the old division

of the Kas'i-Khanda in 100 Adhyayas, as he states in the

preface, No. 668, fol. 2b
,
and arranged his five volumes

so that each of them contained twenty ; but, in the

progress of his work, as the real contents of the five

volumes prove, he did not stick to his first intention,

he did not even preserve the 100 Adhyayas. For the

first volume contains twenty-four ;
the second, fifteen ;

the third, fourth, and fifth each nominally twenty,
but virtually only nineteen, as the last section of

every one consists of a mere heading and nothing
else.

Beginning of the_^rs< vol. (No. 668) :^x-i.
.ha ,U*

ti\~*~3 i-J j-n* i)J J

k-

Beginning of the second vol. (No. 669) :

Jjj

S..L'j Ci &S \ .

Beginning of the third vol. (No. 670) :

JiLz, \y*
\\j

\ J> l l!l)L> eyU 5-> \

Beginning of the fourth vol. (No. 671):

;U ,!;- eb ;1 sJ o lj-< 1

Beginning of thefifth vol. (No. 672), defective, as the

first page is missing ; it opens abruptly thus : j

The first volume is dated the i ith of Rabi'-althani,

A. H. 1207 (Hindu era i849)=A. D. 1792, Nov. 26;
the second, the loth of Rajab of the same year=A. D.

1793, Febr. 21
;
the third, the igth of Shawwal of the

same year=A. D. 1793, May 30; the fourth, the 29th
of Dhu-alhijjah of the same year= A. D. 1793, Aug. 7 ;

and fhefifth, the 7th of Sha'ban, A.H. i2o8=A.D. 1794,

March 10. The transcriber was _4jli i[^4J. Thirty-

five Adhyayas of the original Sanskrit work have also

been translated into Hindustani by Jaya Narayan
Ghocala and published at Calcutta in three volumes.

No. 668, ff. 194 ;
No. 669, ff. 206 ; No. 670, ff. 199 ; No. 671,

ff. 198 ;
No. 672, tf. 189 ; 11. 15 ;

Nasta'Iik ; a little worm-eaten

here and there ; a picture at the beginning of the third and the

fourth volumes ; size, 9-9$ in. by 5$ in.

4 A 2
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1960
Kshetra Mahatmya (,jl-4- >"t )

Another Persian adaptation of portions of the same
Skanda Purana (see fol. 202*, 1. 8 : ,^> fr'j'-ft-* <A-"

^yi SJJL^J), in forty-five Adhyayas, dealing with the

/+, Sanskrit kshetra, i.e. the sacred districts or holy

localities, probably in Orissa (see on these Mahatmyas,
Aufrecht, Cat. of the Sanskrit MSS. in the Bodleian

Libr., p. 69 sq., and Earth, Religions of India, p. 278,
note

2), by Karan Singh, a Khatrt, who was a native
of the Panjab and lived in Shahjahanabad.

Beginning: ^
S

This copy is the translator's autograph and dated
the 7th of the month Pus (the ninth solar month, Dec.

January), in the year 1211 (of the Fasli era, A. H. 1218
=A. D. 1803, 1804). The Sanskrit original of the
Skanda Purana (or parts of

it)
was edited by Gerson

da Cunha, Bombay, 1877.

No. 3088, ff. 1 19-302, 11. 9; Nasta'lik
; size, 7$ in. by 5' in.

1961
'Ain-alzuhur

(^j-jJaJI j-^c).

A Persian translation of the Brahtnavaivarta Purana
or description of all the spiritual advantages of Banaras,
made from the Sanskrit by the same Kishan Singh, with
the takhallus Nashat (see fol. cp>, 1. 9 and last page),
who rendered in Persian the fiva-Purana (see above,
No. 1958), in the year of the Hindu era, 1794 (A. D.

1737). It is, like the original, divided into twenty-six
Adhyayas. After two introductory baits, the first of

which runs thus:
^Jl ^jL^jij^ij^s- Jji jjj^ ^,

the book itself begins : ^^ ^j siLL.

All the Hindu words and expressions are marked on
the margin in Devanagari characters. Many English
notes and paraphrases, written in pencil, are probably
due to Mr. Kichard Johnson, to whom this copy
formerly belonged. The copy is dated the 9th of Dhu-
alka'dah,A.H. 1196 (A.D. 1782, Oct. 16), and seems to be

copied from the original itself. On the Brahmavaivarta

Purana, comp. Aufrecht, Cat. of the Sanskrit MSS. in

the Bodleian Libr., p. 24 sq. ; Earth, Religions of India,

pp. 187, 236, and 262
; H. H. Wilson, Select "Works,

vol. iii. A specimen of the Sanskrit text with Latin
translation was edited by Stenzler, Berlin, 1829.

No. 759, ff. 231, 11. 12-13; large and distinct Nasta'lik;
pictures on ff. i

b
,
i6b

, 36", 50", 56", ;>6
b
, 1 20" (unfinished, only

sketched), Iz6b (inserted between ff. 126 and 127), I2g
b

, 134",
"SP

1
". 165*, 183' (the last two only sketched), 194", 203* (only

sketched), and 211* ; size, io| in. by 6f in.

1962

Gaya Mahatmya (*jL4- Uf)!

A Persian adaptation of the Gaya Mahatmya, or de-

scription of the holy sanctuary at Gaya in Bihar (see

Earth, Religions of India, p. 280, note 2), and the rites

connected therewith, taken from the Vayu Purana, by
the same Anandkhan, with the takhallus Khwash, who
translated the Kasi-Khanda (see No. 1959 above), at

the request of the same Mister Jonathan ^:-^ /ilai,

1848 of the Hindu era (Samvat) = A. D. 1791 (A. H.

1206), and copied the i5th of Rabi'-alawwal, the same

year (A.D. 1791, Nov. 12).

It is divided into eight Adhyayas and begins, on

fol. ib :

The Sanskrit original of the Vayu Purana has been
edited in the Bibl. Ind., Calcutta, 1879-1888.

No. 1864, ff. 56, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9! in. by 6| in.

1963

Tarjuma-i-Ramayana

A Persian prose-translation of Valmiki's Ramayana,
the second great national epopee of the Hindus,
which differs from the first, the Mahabharata, by its

less ancient origin and the more homogeneous and
artistic way in which it has been conceived, dealing
with the great cycle of Rama, see Earth, Religions of

India, pp. 175 sq. and 187. This version is identical

with Or. 1248 in the British Museum (Rieui.p. 55^) and
No. XXXIII in the University Library of Cambridge
(E. G. Browne, p. 93), and probably due to 'Abd-alkadir

Bada'uni, who completed his translation A. H. 999

(A.D. 1591). Beginning:

^l uW-* * ol i_>bS 1 O

This copy, which belonged formerly to Mr. Richard

Johnson, is dated the 24th of Ramadan, A. H. 1122

(fourth year of Bahadurshah's reign= A.D. 1 7 1 o, Nov. 1 6
= Samvat 1766, more correctly 1767).
The Sanskrit original of the Ramayana has been

edited, with an English prose-translation and notes

(books I and II), by W. Carey and J. Marshman.

Serampore, 1806-1810; with a Latin translation (stili

more incomplete) by Schlegel, three vols., Bonn, 1829-
1846; with an Italian translation by G.Gorresio, eleven

vols., Paris, 1843-1867 ;
in the Banaras recension, seven

vols. in three, in Bombay, 1864 (lithographed) ; a French
translation by H. Fauche appeared in nine vols., 1854-
1858 ;

an English one in verse by Ralph T. H. Griffith,

in five vols., Benares, 1870-1874, in one volume, ib.,

1895 ;
other editions, Calcutta, 1859 and 1869-1872;

Bombay, 1859 and 1893; the first book, with notes,

by P. Peterson, Bombay, 1879; comp. on the poem
also Weber, Ueber das Ramayana, Berlin, 1870
(Abhandlungen der Berliner Akademie) ;

H. Jacobi,
Das Ramayana, Bonn, 1873 > Baumgartner, Das Rama-

yana und die Rama-Literatur der Inder, Freiburg,

1894, etc.

No. 1979, ff. 324, 11. 16-17; written in unequal Nasta'lik,
mixed with Shikasta

; size, 8J in. by 6 in.
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1964
Another translation of the same.

An abridged prose-translation of the Ramayana, by
Candraman Kayath bin Sri Ram, made in 'Alamgir's
reign, A.H. 1097 (A. D. 1686), see fol. 2a

,
II. 2-6, and

fol. 135", and comp. Rieu i. p. 56"; another copy of
this version is found in the Mackenzie Collection, ii.

p. 144. It is introduced by eight mathnawi-baits,
beginning, on fol. i b :

Of the seven Kandas, into which the Ramayana is

divided (called here^ji), these are marked :

Daftar III, on fol. 26b
(jolS^^l, here wrongly spelt

jjlT^); IV, on fol. 38
b

(here styled jJl^Ljj^) ;

V, on fol. 47
b
(jutfyjL-,); VI, on fol. 73 (here called

jJl$"lj); VII, on fol. iio(joLSf /5
J l); the seventh

Kanda ends on fol. I35
a

, and is dated
the^ nth of

Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1107 (the fortieth year of 'Alamgir's
reign= A. D. 1696, June i2= Samvat 1753). On ff.

1 36* sq. two additional pieces are added, translated by
the same Candraman from Sanskrit, the first, on
ff. i36"-i69

b
,
a sort of appendix to the Ramayana,

likewise ascribed to the authorship of Valmiki aiid

dated the 25th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1107 (A. D. 1696,
July 26); the second, on ff. I7ob-I9i

b
,
a legend of

Krishna, and due, as stated at the end, to Vyasa, i. e.

taken from the Mahabharata, beginning

!

, it is dated the 3rd of Dhu-alhijjah

'in the same year (A. D. 1696, July 4).

On fol. i a a Persian note ascribes the translation of
the Ramfiyana, contained in this copy, wrongly to the

poet Faidi. There are two other prose-translations of
this epopee extant, one in Munich (J. Aumer, p. 140,
No. 349), the Adhyatma Ramayana or the Ramayana
excerpted, and one in the British Museum (Rieu i.

p. 56*), a Persian paraphrase of Tulsidas" Ramayana
(a free imitation of the original Sanskrit poem in

Hindi) by Debidas Kayath.

No. 2898, ff. igi,!!. 17; careless Nasta'ltk, written through-
out by the same hand; many blanks left for pictures; sfze,
12! in. by 6 in.

1965

Mathnawi-i-Ramayana
An abridged translation of the Ramayana, in 5,900

mathnawi-baits, by Ghirdardas of the Kayath tribe,
who dedicated his poem to the emperor Jahangir and
completed it, according to fol. 205'', 11. 9 and 10, A. H.

1033 (A. D. 1623, i624= Samvat 1681
; the British

Museum copy, Rieu i. p. 56b , gives A.H. 1036, which
is clearly a mistake, as it does not agree with the year
of the Hindu era, which is there the same as here).

Beginning :

Copied in the fifth year of Muhammadshah's reign

(A.H. 1136), the isth of Safar (A.D. 1723, Nov. 14).

No. 80S, ff. 305, 2 coll., each 11. 13-15
'

Shikasta; size, 8J in.

by 5i in.

1966
Another copy of the same.

The same poetical translation of Ghirdardas, begin-
ning as in the preceding copy.
No date.

No. 1694, ff. 199, 2 coll., each 11. 15-16; written for the

greater part in unequal Shikasta, only a few pages are in

Nasta'lik; size^pjin. by t| in.

1967

Rama u Sita (U- j A).
Another abridged poetical translation ofthe Ramayana,

styled here the story of Rama and Sita, by Shaikh Sa'd-

allah Masih (see this takhallus, for instance, on fol. 2a
,

1. 13 ; fol. 6a, 1. 14 ; fol. 7
b

I. 13 ;
fol. 8b

,
1. 7, etc.) or

Masiha Kairanawi Panipati, see Safinah, No. 688

(Bodleian Cat., col. 234); Bodleian Cat., No. 1315;
and Rieu iii. p. 1078. The author, who is not to be
confounded with Hakim Rukna Masih of Kashan, to

whom this poem has been wrongly ascribed, both in

No. 1572 above, and in Rieu ii. p. 689", was the

adopted son of Mukarrabkhan (who died A. H. 1056=
A. D. 1646) and flourished, like Ghirdardas, under

Jahangir, whom he praises in this poem (see fol. 8b
,

sLijb^Jjl^a. ,jLkL- -JL-.
j*)

as well as his spiritual

Pir Shaikh Mir Muhammad Abu-albaka
; among

the introductory chapters there is also a laudation

of Hindustan (^LL-^X^ i

s-^*5 j*),
on fol. rob

; the

story itself opens on fol. I3
b (Lu- j

Beginning :

Dated the 25th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1186 (A.D.
1773, March 19).

No. 1367, ff. 163, 2 coll., each 11. 20; clear Nasta'ltk; size,

8J in. by 4 in.

1968
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The takhallus
Masih appears on fol. 3

b
,

1. z
;

fol. 7
b

,
1. 5 ; fol. ioa

,

1. 3 ab infra; fol. 12*, i. 6, etc.; the form Masiha on
fol. 9

a
, 1. 4 ab infra

; once also the form Masihi on
fol. I2, 1. 7. The praise of Muhammad Abu-albaka
is found here on fol. 9", that of the emperor Jahangir
on fol. iob

, the description of Hindustan on fol. 13";
beginning of the story of Rama and Sita on fol. i6b .

Dated the 22nd of Muharram, A.H. 1207 = A.D. 1792,

Sept. 9, by Alkadir Rushanshahi for ^*a.La |_r : . ; .., .

It is called in the colophon ^LJ, ^^JjJ (the proper
title for a poetical version of the RamA.yana in Hindi,

copies of which are preserved in No. 1749 of the
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India Office Collection, and in MS. Hertford College 39
of the Bodleian Library, see Bodleian Cat., No. 2350,

where other Hindi versions are mentioned).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2763, ff. 189, 2 coll., each 11. 15; large Nasta'lik; size,

9f in. by 6 in.

1969
The same.

Beginning as usual. The panegyrics on the Shaikh

and the emperor are found here on ff. I2 a and I3
b

.

Dated the 5th of September, 1 803.

No. 2635, ff. 257, 2 coll., each 11. ii; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, 8$ in. by 5^ in.

1970

Ramayana (^jjUA).

Another, very large, poetical translation of the Rama-

yana, by an anonymous author and not found, as it

seems, in any other collection.

Beginning :

No date. This copy belonged formerly to Mr. Richard

Johnson.

No. 1768, ff. 498, 4 coll., each 11. 21-27; written very un-

equally in Nasta'lik ; some lacunas, as it seems, now and then ;

size, 12^ in. by 8J in.

1971

Tarjuma-i-Jogbashisht (vi

The same Persian version, by an unknown translator,

of Valmiki's Sanskrit work Yogavasishtha on Hindu

gnosticism, taken from the abridged version of the

Kashmirian Pandit Anandan (or as he is here constantly
called Bahandan, ^j,

: 4 1), which is described in Bodleian

Cat., No. 1328, and Rieu i. p. 6i a
. It is divided into

the following six Prakaranas (cjX-j) :

1 . Vairagyaprakaranam (yjjji d
]/->->) > 2. Mumu-

kshuvyavaharaprakaranam (M Xj s-*J?*^) ; 3. Utpatti-
.- J ^ *'

prakaranam (jj^j^j o> --Jl) ;
4. Sthitiprakaranam

(t^j* ^^^-^0> & Upasamaprakaranam (^S l̂
,<.-- ^)j

6. Nirvanaprakaranam d^S^J u^r*)> comP- fol. 5
b

.

In the text itself these divisions are called L_>b

(whereas in the subdivisions or Sargas, vfZa, the

word ^i^J is used), but not all of them are distinctly

marked
; I, on fol. 5

b
; II, on fol. 39

b
; III, on fol. 5o

a
;

IV, not marked; V, on fol. 104"; VI seems to begin
on fol. 140*.

Beginning : jLsr! J^. olj

j
(

^ y
Comp. on the Yogavasishtha, Aufrecht, Cat. of the

Sanskrit MSS. in the Bodleian Libr., p. 353; A. Weber,
Berlin Cat., 1853, pp. 187-194; Indische Studien i.

p. 468. An English translation of the Sanskrit original
of Valmiki has been published in Calcutta since 1891.

The translation concludes on fol. 222b and is dated

the ifth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1177 (A. D. 1764, Febr. 20).

On ff. 223 and 224 a complete index of the work is

given, beginning with the same statement, as in Rieu's

copy, that the original of Valmiki comprised 32,000
Slokas and that Bahandan (see above) Pandit reduced

them to 6,000. On ff. 225-232 another translation

from Sanskrit is given in a different handwriting, a

short Indian tale, entitled Manhaj-alhaka'ik

<jjUll), by 'Abdallah, beginning :

\j jJU J

No. 806, ff. 332, 11. 15-16 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

1972

Another translation of the same.

Another Persian version of the Yogavasishtha, made
under the auspices of prince Dara Shukuh, A. H. 1066

(A. D. 1656), see fol. i a
,

last line, and beginning:

iO o ... :."-a. \-l

This translation, although closely agreeing in its

opening words with those of Add. 5637 in the Brit.

Mus. (Rieu i. p. 6ib
),

is quite different from that, since

the latter was made at the request of Akbar in A. H.

1006 (A. D. 1597, 1598). Another abridged Persian

version is quoted in the preface of the present copy, on

fol. i b
,

1. 7, as i_.b^ ^J ^-f^' **/> by Shaikh

Sufi
;
that is evidently the

j^-,1 Jj.^ j(jl>\
or tis*

(jjis*, by Sufi Sharif Kubjahani, based on the Yoga-
vasishthasaras (comp. Weber, Berlin Cat., p. 186), and

divided into ten chapters, called j^o ,
see Rieu iii.

p. I034
b

,
No. X, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1022,

No. 4.

Other copies of Dara Shukuh's version, which is

divided into the sanie six Prakaranas as the preceding
translation (see fol. 3"), are noticed in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 1021; E.G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., p. 96,

No. II; Dr. Forbes' Cat., p. 61
;

Bibl. Sprengeriana,
No. 1 66 1

; and Catalogue of King's College, Cambridge,
No. 28.

The present copy is dated the I5th of Dhu-alhijjah,
in the twenty-fourth year of Muhammadshah's reign

(A.H. n54=A. D. 1742, Febr. 21).

No. 1185, ff. 115, 11. 17; Shikasta; ff. 23-31 and no supplied

by a more recent hand
; size, 8j in. by 5^ in.

1973
The same.

This excellent copy of Dara Shukuh's version, begin-

ning like the preceding one, was, according to fol. i a
,
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made under the superintendence of Mooteeram Pandit

and dated the 3rd of Ramadan, A.H. 1196 (A. D. 1782,

Aug. 12) ; the collation was finished the rsth of the

same month. It belonged formerly to Mr. Richard

Johnson.

No. 1859, ff. 213, 11. ii ;
excellent Nasta'ltk; size, 9 in.

by slin.

1974
The same.

A third very good copy of the same version, without

a date.

No. 1355, ff. 33-147, U. 16-18
;
Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by 5! in.

1975

Sharik-almaVifat (i

A treatise on the Vedanta philosophy, based on

Sanskrit sources, for instance, the Yogavasishtha, the

Bhagavata Parana and others, by the poet Faidi, see

another copy of the same in E. G. Browne, Cambridge
Cat., p. 95.

Beginning: Jf.^1 ^x*.
Jl ol53 j

*j\* j . Z \\ ^
It is divided into twelve ca

1.

fol.

,_Jll>

>, on fol. i6b.

o J w .?. 1

Jjl ^j^a. y.JUs

ft (Browne: Jjjjj) JolyJ
n J

(Browne: o-b) *ib cxLl, on fol. I9
a
.

J * ^ " ^ J W
L)T J-oU. JU3 VJ

<r?
J

L> t)T t-a. -I'
7

', OH fol. 21*.

,jV^. j Ju*l Ij-O
JjJjlj A^> J-J

3

~>

No date.

No. 1855, ff. 1-28, 11. 1 8 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 9 in. by s| in.

1976

Siir-i-Akbar (^1 JJL,).

The collection of Upanishads or Upnakhats (Q^JJ!)
which was compiled and translated from Sanskrit by

prince Dara Shukuh with the help of some Pandits

of Banaras, and finished, according to fol. 2a
,

I. if, the

29th of Ramadan, A.H. 1067 (two years ^before the

prince was killed by his bigoted brother 'Alamglr on

the plea of heresy in A.H. io69=A. D. i659)=A. D.

1657, July ii. Compare the more detailed statement

on Dara Shukuh and his translation in Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1329-1331, and Rieu i. p. 54, where it is styled,

just as in No. 1978 below, jj/-^ JP- ;
see also Max

Muller, History of Ancient Sanskrit Literature, p. 325

sq. ; Weber, History of Indian Literature, p. 1 53 sq., and

Indische Studien, i. p. 253 ; Barth, Religions of India,

p. 65 sq., etc. Extracts from this translation are

noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1022, 2
;
another

copy in the Library of King's College, Cambridge,
No. 217. The work has been translated into Latin

by Anquetil Duperron, Argentorati, 1801.

This copy consists of two parts, the first beginning

with the preface, on fol. i b : (jb Lkju w ^li

((
. f-) * * f j* <ii

The second part begins on fol. iO2b with the c^

The proper title -S\^ appears here on

fol. 2 b
,

1. 9.

Dated by Hidayat-allah, A.H. 1196 (A. D. 1782).

No. 26, ff. 181, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 13 in. by 9 in.

1977

Another copy of the same.

No date. Beginning as in the preceding copy. It

belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson, who obtained

it in 1782.

No. 1783, ff. 358, 11. 13 ; written by at least three different

hands in Nasta'llk and Shikasta; ff. 1-25 and 313-358 are in

the same handwriting ; size, y{ in. by 4! in.

1978
The same.

No date. The proper title appears on fol. 187*, I. 8
;

but the other title Jj~$\ Jr (
see No. 1976 above) is

found on fol. 2b
, 1. 10. Ff. i87

a
-i9Ob contain an

index and a kind of glossary (as in Eieu ii. p. 84 i b
,

No. I), styled respectively o^XjLjl o^-jj and (jW?

cyli) . A lacuna after fol. 1 40.

No. 12, ff. 190, 11. 17; written very unequally in Shikasta;

size, 1 2J in. by 7j in.

1979

No date. The proper title appears here on fol. 3",

1. 1 1 ; an index of the Upanishads on 8. 4
a~5a

; the

first Upnakhat begins on fol. 5".

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2785, ff. a86, 11. 20; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasti ; size, 8 J in. by 5 j in.
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1980
The same.

Splendid copy, not dated
;
a full-sized portrait in

front of the first leaf.

No. 1518, ff. 331, 11. 13 ; very large and clear Nasta'lik ; large
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 12 in. by 6| in.

1981
The same.

No date. All Sanskrit words marked on the margin
in Devanagari characters.

No. 872, ff. 298, 11. 15-17; written by many different hands
in various styles of Shikasta and Nasta'lik

; size, 10 in. by 6 in.

1982
A slightly defective copy of the same.
The preface is missing here ; the initial words agree

with fol. 3
b

, 1. 4 in No. 1733 (1977 in this Cat.).
Dated the gth of Safar, A. H. 1183 (A. D. 1769,

June 14).

No. 1721, ff. 439, 11. 15 ; written by different hands, partly
in Shikasta, partly in Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in. bj 6 in.

1983

Mufarrih-alkulub

The Persian translation of the Hitopadesa from the

Sanskrit original, made by Taj-aldin Mufti (as he is

called here
; other versions of his name are : Taj-i-

Ma'ali, as in the immediately following copy ; Taj-i-
Mufti almaliki, as in No. 1985; Taj-alghani, as in the

Bodleian copy ; Taj-aldin bin Mu'in-aklin Maliki, as in

the Brit. Mus. and Cambridge copies ;
and Taj-aldin

Mufti almaliki, as in J. Aumer, p. 47) for Malik Nasir-

aldin (a ruler of uncertain date, identified by some as

Nasir-aldin Humayun, the emperor, who ascended the

throne of Dihli, A. H. 937=A. D. 1530; by others, like

De Sacy, as a prince of Akbar's time).

Beginning:

"
This copy contains the complete four stories : first,

on fol. 3
a

; second, on fol. 4i
b

; third, on fol. 78
b

;

fourth, on fol. i ioa . As date is only given the 1 7th of

Sha'ban, without a year.
Other copies of the Mufarrih-alkulub are described in

Kieu ii. p. 757b ; Bodleian Cat., No. 1320; "W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 1033 ;

J. Aumer, p. 47 ;
A. F. Mehren,

p. 29 ;
E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 404 and 406.

The fullest account of the work has been given by
De Sacy in Notices et Extraits, vol. x. pp. 226-264.

Lithographed edition, Lucknow, 1869; a Hindustani

version, entitled u> -

JjUi.1 , appeared in Calcutta, 1803;

comp. Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la litter, hindouie,

etc., 2nd ed., pp. 188 and 609. Complete editions of

the original Sanskrit text appeared Serampore, 1 804 ;

Calcutta, 1830 and 1871 ;
Hertford (by Fr. Johnson),

1 847, 2nd ed. 1864 ; English translation by Fr. Johnson,

Hertford, 1848 and 1864; German translations by
Max Muller, Leipzig. 1844 ; by J. Schoenberg, Vienna,

1884, etc.

The present copy was presented by J. H. Peile, Esq.,
1 9th Sept., 1818; transferred to (Madras) Civil College,
9th Aug., 1819.

No. 3350, olim 9. J. 4, ff. 123, 1. n; large Naata'ltk, fol. 77
supplied by another hand on different paper ; size, 6 in. by 4! in.

1984

Another complete copy of the same.

No date
;
the wording differs in some parts con-

siderably from that in the preceding as well as the

following copy.

Beginning : /

The translator is called here, on fol. 2b
, 1. 3, Taj-i-

Ma'ali
(Jl*-* p-U) ;

the first story begins on fol. 6"
;

the second, on fol. 42
b

; the third, on fol. 78
b

; the

fourth, on fol. I22a . Fol. 39* is left blank, but the
text is uninterrupted.

No. 1835, ff. 143, 11. 13-17; written by different hands in

large, but very unequal and often incorrect Nasta'lik; size,

9^ in. by 5J in.

1985
The same.

This copy is arranged in a very strange way; the

first story begins on fol. 4
b

;
the second (without a

heading), on fol. 3<D
b

; the third (here wrongly styled

.yj ool5C>.), on fol. 53
a

;
the fourth, on fol. I4

a
(inserted

between the first and the second). The author's name
runs here (on fol. 2a

,
1. 4) : Taj-i-Mufti almaliki.

Beginning : \. .~

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2204, ff. 93, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; size, 7| in. by 41 in.

1986

An abridgement of the same.

This copy, written very incorrectly, contains, as it

appears, the usual four stories, but in a much shorter

version than the preceding copies. They begin re-

spectively on ff. 4
a

, I9
a

, 3<D
a

,
and 4Ob . Title and

translator's name are found on fol. 2a
,

11. 7 and 8
;
the

latter is given here in the barbarous form obla _U
(!).

Beginning of the short preface, on fol. i b : A.->

M ( H -I 1 A A . '

Dated by Sayyid Makhdum alhusaini, son of Sayyid
Shah Hasan, a descendant of the Kutb-alaktab Sayyid
Muhammad Husaini Gisudaraz, in Shawwal, A. H. 1 2 2 1

(A. D. 1806, Dec.-i8o7, Jan.).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2590, ff. 49, 11. 15; Nasta'lik
; size, 9^ in. by 6iin.
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1987

Katba Sarit Sagara

Fragment of an abridged Persian prose-translation of

Somadeva's famous collection of stories, called Katha
Sarit Sagara (edited by H. Brockhaus, Books I-V in

Nagari characters, with German translation, Leipzig,

1839 ; Books VI-XVIII, Sanskrit text only, in Roman
characters, ib., 1862-1866 ; complete German transla-

tion by the same, 2 vols., ib., 1843; complete English
translation by C. H. Tawney, Calcutta, 1880-1887),
defective both at the beginning and end, with smaller

lacunas in the text itself. The translator, whose name
does not appear directly, is according to many indica-

tions very likely the poet Faidi.

This fragment begins in the second Taranga
or Mauj (_j- ,

as the strict Persian term is)
of the first

Nahr (.^.j ),
and goes down to the beginning of the

ninth (or tenth ?) Nahr.

The eight Tarangas of Nahr I begin here : 3rd, on

fol. 2b
,
first line

; 4th, on fol. 5* ; 5th, on fol. 8b (here

is to be read _^H ~+* instead of
..}- *)*)' 6th, on

fol. I3
a

; 7th, on fol. i6b (according to a pencil note at

the bottom, 'the middle of this Tereng wanting,'
there must be a lacuna after fol. 1 6, although the

catchword is correct) ; 8th, on fol. 17*.

Nahr II, in six Tarangas or Mauj : ist, on fol. i8a ;

2nd, on fol. 2Ob (some lines wanting between ff. 23 and

24); 3rd, on fol. 24
b

; 4th, on fol. 26b
; 5th, on

fol. 30
b

; 6th, on fol. 35*.

Nahr III, in six Mauj: ist, on fol. 36
b

; 2nd, on

fol. 39
b

; 3rd, on fol. 42*, 1. 6 ab infra
; 4th, on fol. 45

b
;

5th, on fol. 49" ; 6th, on fol. 51*.

Nahr IV, in three Mauj (without headings) : i at, on
fol. 57b ; 2nd, on fol. 6i a

,
1. 8; 3rd, on fol. 66a

,
1. 4.

Nabr V, in three Mauj: ist, on fol. 68a
; 2nd, on

fol. 72
a

; 3rd, on fol. 77
a

.

Nahr VI, in eight Mauj : ist, on fol. 83
a

; 2nd, on
fol. 86a

; 3rd is not marked
; 4th, on fol. 93

b
; sth,

on fol. 96^; 6th, on fol. 98*; 7th, on fol. ioza
; 8th,

on fol. 108*.

Nahr VII, in nine Mauj: ist, on fol. H4b
; 2nd, on

fol. n8a
; 3rd-5th not marked; 6th, on fol. I3i

b
;

7th, on fol. 134*; 8th, on fol. i35
b

;
the gth is not

marked.

Nahr VIII, in seven Mauj: ist, on fol. 144^, lin.

penult, (no heading); between this and fol. 164" there

are no further headings ; on fol. i64
a

appears a 2nd

Mauj, but of the 9th Nahr (-^j ^4}jl) ;
therefore all the

following Mauj belong, we suppose, to Nahr IX
; 3rd,

on fol. I7o
a

; 4th, on fol. 173*; 5th not marked; 6th,

on fol. i77
b

; 7th, on fol. 182.

On fol. i86a a new Nahr begins, again called ~&J ^j ,

which seems to be a mistake for ~jj .^j ,
Nahr X. No

further subdivisions are found.

The title Katha Sarit Sagara, and the author's name,
Somadeva, the Pandit, or the Kashmirian Brahman,

appear at the end of almost every Mauj, compare, for

instance, fol. 5
a

,
11. 14 and 15, fol. 9

b
,

11. 6 and 5 ab

infra, etc. On the first thirty leaves the Sanskrit

IND. OFF.

names are added in Devanagari characters on the

margin ;
there are also frequent pencil notes, stating

the contents of the different chapters, no doubt by
Mr. Richard Johnson, the former owner of this copy,
which has been transcribed from one in Col. Martin's

possession.

No. 2410, ff. 189; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk; very fine

drawings on ff. 2b, 4", 7", n", i8b, 19"',
2i b

, 22', 25
b

, 27*, 28'',

3"- 3J
b
, 34

b
> 37

b
. 4'", 44", 47*. 54", 56". 6 1 ". 65", 68b , 72', 74",

75". 76", 7s"' 79", 8 '
b
' 83

b
> 86b- 9 93*> 97

b
>
IO b

'
IO4"> I05

b
'

106", io9
b

, m a
, 114", u6b

, 119", 122, 125
11

, 133*, 135", i36
b
,

137 141" 152*

i6g
b

, 171% 173", 178*, i8ob
, 183', 184*, 188", aiid 189"; size,

14$ in. by 9 in.

1988

Singhasan Battist (^^j ^ -1
Q
v -

-)-

A copy of the Persian translation of the Sinhasana-

dvatrinsati (or Sinhasanadvatrinsatika), the thirty-two
stories of the throne, also called Vikramacaritram or

the stories of king Vikramaditya (in its Persian form

Bikarmajit, wherefore the title eiA. a-L^Xj \ ^ is

given to this collection in various copies), and the

thirty-two statues
(jjjjj,

Sanskrit puttali), which was

made in the emperor Jahaugir's reign, A. H. 1049 (A. D.

1610), by an author, whose name is spelt in different

ways, viz. here (see fol. 3
b

,
last 4 lines) Bhariumal

(J-4-a. ^\ J_. y;Uj> or Bharamal, J-JjL^j, as it is

written on the fly-leaf) ;
in the first Berlin copy :

Bharamal (J . ~-\ ^\ J-. *\-M) ', according to Rieu ii.

p. 763
a

,
and No. 1990 (fol. 4", 1. 6) below, Bharimal

bin Kajnial Khatri. It begins, on fol. i tt
: csliJ

\

"The introductory story commences on fol. 6b after

an elaborate index of the thirty-two .JLjjJ
which are

found here respectively on ff. I9
b

, 23
b

, 25
a

,
26b

,
28b,

30
a

, 3!
b

, 3 8
b

, 4o\ 41", 4 9
a

, 5Ob , 52", 52
b

, 55
a
, 56",

6i a
, 630, 6 4

b
,
66b

, 67", 68b
, 70", 7i

b
, 72', 74

b
, 75,

?6
a

, 77
a

, 78
a

, 79
b

,
and 82".

Another copy of this version, which in the main

agrees with the French translation of Baron Lescallier,

New York, 1817, is described in W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., pp. 1034 and 1035. On the Sanskrit original

comp. Aufrecht, Cat. of Sanskrit MSS. in the Bodleian

Library, p. 152, and Sanskrit MSS. of Trinity College,

p. n ; R. Roth in Journal As., 1845, ii. pp. 278-305 ;

and A.Weber, Indische Studien, XV, pp. 185-453 ; on

the Hindustani versions, Bodleian Cat., No. 1324 ;
and

Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la litter, hindouie, etc.,

2nd ed., ii. p. 233, iii. pp. 90 and 178. The two
oldest Persian versions of the Singhasan Battisi are

one by 'Abd-alkadir Bada'uni, made at the request of

Akbar with the help of a learned Brahman, A. H. 982=
A. D. 1574, 1575), entitled

\jj\ >;-*,
revised edition,

bythe same.A.H. ioo3= A.D. 1594, 1595 (see Munta-

khab-altawarikh, vol. i. p. 67, and Elliot, History of

India, vol. v. p. 513); and another by Caturbhujdas
bin Mihrcand Kayat, likewise composed under

4 B
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Akbar and entitled s_*LijLii (see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1324).
The present copy was finished at Lucknow the 2gth

of Rabi'-althani, in the twenty-first year of Shah 'Alam's

reign, A. H. 1194 (A. D. 1780, May 4).

No. 1250, ff. 86, 11. 13-16; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta; size, 8J in. by 4in.

1989

Kishan Bilas

Another translation of the same Singhasan Battisi,

by Kishandas ibn Mulukcand Tamboli (the seller of

betel-leaf), a native of Lahur and attendant
(..j^L.)

upon the Navvwab Jar-allah Amir-alumara, who wrote

it in the reign of the same emperor Jahangir, in which

the preceding version was composed, and gave it the

title u-ib ^j-lS^Krishna-vilasa),
see fol. l a

,
last line,

and fol. i b,
1. 3 sq. to fol. 2a

,
1. i. Eieu ii. p. 763

b
,

where the author is called Kishandas Basdev, assigns
its composition to 'Alamgir's reign and asserts, more-

over, that Ibn Harkarn's or rather Bisbarai's version

(compiled A. H. 1061, io62=A. D. 1651, 1652, see the

immediately following copy) is quoted in it, in fact,

that the u^-> ^ ~. is merely a revised version of the

former. From these conflicting statements it is evident,

.that the present copy is the first sketch of Kishandas'

translation, made in Jahaugir's reign, whilst the Brit.

Mus. copy contains a later revised and (to judge from

the number of folios) enlarged version of the same.

This is corroborated by the difference in the initial

words, which run here thus : u^jU _
(jijLx-. JLc JLc

Jl ^j uiiT *5
\j (jj^> ^.

The thirty-two statues

or images are called here (as in the Berlin copy,
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 1035 and 1036) s-otJ, the

first of which begins on fol. 7
a

.

No date. The whole copy is written very incorrectly
and sometimes almost illegibly.

No. 1710, ff. 80, 11. 12-13; Shikasta; size, 7^ in. by 4jin.

1990
A third translation of the same.

The version of the Singhasan Battisi, known as that

of Ibn Harkarn, or, as the British Mus. copy, Rieu ii.

P- 763*, gives the name, Bisbarai bin Harigarbdas

Kayath, a kind of combination of the two older

versions of Caturbhujdas and Bharimal bin Bajmid (so

distinctly written here in full agreement with Rieu's

spelling, on fol. 4*. 1. 6, see No. 1988 above), which

was made under the emperor Shahjahan (see fol. 3
a

,
1. 5).

Beginning : sl5,b i^LiJ . JLvU eLL

. 21 '-

An index of the thirty-two ^J-Jjj ,
on fol. 5

b
sq.

The introductory story commences on fol. 8b :

The thirty-two

>^*il J
v '*'

^
-*-

are found here respectively on

ff. 64", 86a, 103'

1071, ii6b
, i20b, 124", 133% I39b, 144% i54

b
, 157",

last line, i62a
,
i68 a

, '174", I76
b

, I79
b

,
i86b

, 190",

193", 197", 2Oi b
, 2o5b , 209

b
,
and 2i2b .

On the last fly-leaf before the beginning of the text

the first lines of the index are repeated. Many pages

injured. This copy, which is not dated, belonged

formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1229, ff. 217, 11. 10-12 ; Shikasta
; size, 7f in. by 4! in.

1991

A defective copy of the same.

The preface is wanting here; it begins immediately
with the introductory story (corresponding to fol. 8b,

1. 3 in the preceding copy) : ^o^b j^jjLj-* (Sj^ i^jj,

R
"

*n* ._r*- * 5^ ^
I -] '_jrif L"J. -^VP^^fjl t^l_^fc ^ ^ ijjjj^--*- J 5 fc^j _J

jJiyi ,
and goes down to the end of the twenty-fifth

The wording of this copy, although following ill

the main that of Ibn Harkarn's, differs from it in

many passages and is especially much fuller. It may
therefore belong to another version of the Singhasan
Battisi. There exist, besides the translations already
accounted for, the following four :

1. One by Caud ibn Madhuram, see A. P. Mehren,

p. 29.

2. Another, by an anonymous author, styled J>

^Lijl, see Rieu i. p. 230".
3. A third, likewise anonymous, see E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., p. 398.
4. A very modern one, by Sayyid Imdad 'Ali and

Siw Sahai Kayath, made in 1845 for Mr. Edward Olive

Bayley, see Rieu iii. p. ioo6b .

On fol. i a the present copy is styled

(see No. 1988 above); it belonged formerly to Sir

Charles Wilkins.

No. 2373, ff. 96, 11. 12-17 ; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta; worm-eaten throughout; size, 8Jin. by 6J in.

1992

A fragment of the same.

A fragment of Ibn Harkarn's or Bisbarai's version,

fully agreeing with it in wording, and going from the

introductory story to the second half of the sixth
^jLjj-J

,

comprising ff. 8b
,

1. 3-85, 1. 5 ab infra in No. 1990

above; the sixth
l_5L3j-j begins on fol. H3b

,
1. 5 ab

infra
(
= fol. 83* in JSo. 1990).

Bihliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2484, ff. 83-114, 11. 13-14; Shikasta; size, 7 in. by 4 in.

1993

A collection of stories without title and author's

name, apparently belonging to one or the other Persian

versions of the Singhasan Battisi (as various allusions

in the text prove).

The./irs< story with which the copy opens is headed :
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*jlL., and begins thus:

b s5

*
The second story, on fol. 7, is headed :

'jJ, J]^^ ^bJUj-j t^-v. uj-

All the following i^bliC-.. have no special heading,

except one on fol. 26:
-5b"j

\_sLoJl e*jLSC>..

Written apparently for Mr. Mackenzie by Anandrao

Munshi, and dated the 8th of Febr., 1806 (=i9th of

Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1220).

No. 3011, ff. 81, 11. 10-13; Shikasta; size, gf in. by 6|in.

1994
Hindu tales.

A large, but still incomplete collection of moral tales,

translated into Persian partly from Sanskrit, partly
from Hindi or Hindustani. No author or translator

is mentioned. On the margin of the first four stories

(5-8) and of the thirty-first, the original Sanskrit

forms of the proper names, occurring in the Persian

translation, are added in Devanagari characters. The
whole work is profusely illustrated with very fine

drawings, superior in workmanship to most of the

usual pictures in Persian 1ISS. The collection begins
with thefifth story

Contents :

5. (Sanghramasura) ,vi ,J_X-i-~ &*!, ,.,Uj ,j, on

fol. i b .

6. siv*f lil iSj

j_j &5

7.
j.~ijJ>. JJ Ul3, on fol. I4

b
.

fol. 8b .

8. (Somas'arma)

9. u"^Jo u jbpj iVc*JJ
\j

'(jjjj j$ ', on fol. 27
b

.

10. i^i-J >5 ..

^ JJli, on fol. 23
b

.

j, on fol. 38^.

Ll5, on fol. 4Ob.

15.
JyJ

_Xj
ey^-Ji tlj, on fol. 77

b
.

19.

20.

.1. (jLo jj ,
on fol. I2i b .

j
jj,

on fol. i26b .

J
jj (another story of the same

_).} . U-A ^ S **^< ^ (01* I**A * V-^|* ) A_? _r*f (.

; V j^- J J^ i^hJ"" 1
on fr'- 97 b-

j ijj
Jui

c^-^-io lyl
5^ i^J uy, I.

I <* I f 1 'I
.1 O l_JL|_tJ s-a-i, JLM**J I

I

' '

I j"" "
I

'jjjp Aic, on fol. ioi b.

21. ,^JO4J (.^f--
eLa. iK ^jbj ,j, on fol. iO4b.

22. (biojq

on fol. 1 1 9
b

.

23.
j.b

24.

25.

Rajah), on fol. i3O
b

.

26. o^S ^Ij ^^^j i*.!, ^bo j*,
on fol. I33b .

27.
jjl ^!lj ti^^j i*.^ ^Lj jj,

on fol. i37
b

.

28. a iv *>1 J1 JJ i >r& (or Lv - *
)

>
' ^ ^ ^V ,jbj

(or &_jjjl, perhaps 5
^jl),

on fol. I4i b
.

29. eLL.
^Jlj (or wL. s^

1

) yby-iJl i*.'

j.^.a.1,
on fol. I47

b
.

30. yyj>Jb. * ...jbjj Juu (-jbo j3 , on fol.

31. (Parasara) j^^> ) JJ (Vyasa) (j-bo

on fol. i57
b

.

32 and 33 are wanting.

34. VJT j jiT^
'

AJL.b
jjlj)-^

on fol. i66b
. At the end of this story

the beginning of the twenty-sixth is repeated, filling

eight lines.

35. JJL* j-4^ .0

fol.

on

36.

37.

38.

on fol. i88b.

39. u* .1 ^suj 1

4.;.ijl

j>.l
; lyLoy, on fol. i72

b
.

jj..^ ubj y, on fol. i76
b

.

|^lj (or JJlfl^ia.)

i> s

..> . -^*P, on fol.

40.

on fol. 2o8b.

No date.

No. 1679, ff. 222, 11. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; illus-

trations on ff. 5', iob, 16*, 17*, 12*, 32*, 36% 39
b
, 41*, 45* and b

,

5 2
b
, 58*, 66-, 69", 73", 78", 84', 88", 89 , 92", 95", 98", 103",

106", ii2 h
, ii4

b
, i23

b
, I25

b
, 137", I29

b
, I36

b
, I43

b
, 145*, I52

b
,

'S6*! I 73
b
) '77

b
. i85

b
, 190", 191", 206", and aaob ; size, 11^ in.

by 6| in.

1995

Gulz4r-i-Hal
(JU j\j)

A Persian translation of the Sanskrit drama Prabodha

Candrodaya (eLib ^j^Kjwj- J^j^J , explained in Persian,

on fol. 3
a

, 11. 9 and 10, by e*j^.^5 ?^>
'

*ne rise

of the moon of knowledge'), which was composed by
Kishandas Bhat (see fol. 3

b
, 11. 2 and 7, i.e. Krishnadasa

4 B 2



1111 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1112

Misra), compare the edition of the original, by Brock -

haus, 2 parts, Leipzig, 1835-1845, the translations of

J. Taylor (English), London, 1812
;

Goldstucker

(German), Konigsberg, 1832, and Hirzel (German),
Zurich, 1846 ; and A. Weber, Ueber die Magavyakti
des Krishnadasa Micra, Berlin, 1879. This Persian

version was made by Banwali, with the takhallus Wall

(see fol. 3
a

, 11. i and 2) or "Wall Ram (see the colophon),
who is identical with Banwali Das, a munshi of prince
Dava Shukuh and author of the ^jb*^ (see Nos. 205
and 206 above, and comp. Eieu ii. p. 855*, No. Ill,

and iii. p. 916''), in A. H. 1073 (fol. 3
a

,
1. 3 ab infra:

JL- o~~i b
J.5J-J Jj^5o)=A.D.i662,i663. Accord-

ing to the preface in the British Museum copy (Rieu iii.

p. I043
a

,
No. Ill), which appears to be much fuller than

that in the present copy, Banwali did not translate this

drama directly from Sanskrit (as is stated here distinctly

on fol. 3
a

,
11. 5 and 6 : abj j\ ^ixj c^Xu--^- u^j j\

Jojj-i s--ayJ LS-^^J (^.j-
3
. (S-*-1-*) Dut from Swanii

Nand Das' Bhak'ha version, with the assistance of

Bhawanidas.

Beginning (the preface opens with twenty-two
mathnawi-baits), on fol. i :

t 34^ 44*),

eyli J_ol JJ ^ j\
e

It is divided into six
^j**, on ff. 3^, ,

55
a

,
and 72*" respectively. Banwali seems also to be

the author of the J, ^ (j^i^, noticed in A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 589.

Dated the nth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1166 (called
here the fifth year of Ahmadshah's reign, whereas it was
in reality the sixth)=A. D. 1753, Oct. 9, at Banaras.

No. 1591, ff. 98, 11. 13 ; Shikasta; size, 8f in. by 5 in.

1996
Another copy of the same.
This copy of the Gulzar-i-Hal is not dated. Beginning

as in the preceding copy. The six crHr are found here
on ff. 3

a
, i4

a
, 25

a
, 32

b
, 41% and 53" respectively.

No. 1182, ff. 72, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 9 in. by 5! in.

1997

Tarjuma-i-Barahi (^-a^b >,--,-),
The Persian translation of a great Sanskrit work on

astronomy, by Barahamir (^^^b), i.e. Varahamihira,
son of Adityadasa, the renowned Indian astronomer,
no doubt the Brihatsamhita (as the full title is given

here, on fol. 9", 1. 7, as b^XjL-, ^b), see Aufrecht,
Cat. of Sanskrit MSS. in the Bodleian Library, p. 328 sq.;
A. Weber, Berlin Cat., pp. 238-254; and History of
Indian Literature, pp. 259-261 ; comp. also Alberuni's

India, edited by Sachau, London, 1887, preface, p. 20,
where it is stated that Alberuni translated this very
book into Arabic. Other works by the same Vara-
hamihira are the Brihajjataka, the Svalpajataka, etc.
This translation was made at the request of Sultan Firuz-
ehah (reigned A. H. 752~79O=A. D. 1351-1388), by

'Abd-al 'aziz Shams Baha-i-nuri (t^jJ *U-> ?), the author

of the
^jftlijj^ -jjti,

see fol. 2b
,

11. 5 and 4 ab infra,

who seems therefore identical with the well-known

historian, Shams-i-Siraj 'Afif (whose ^
are noticed above in Nos. 212 and 213).

This work begins, on fol. 2 b : .5o . jl. ^L .

I -
J ^,-ii.l Ji^i.) lO ^ ^jAbtob uy^ia. _yjl^-

'LiJ
j

Jl oLjJ ,jl- ^i- ^ t^^a-il.
The Sanskrit original,

which has been edited by Kern in the Bibl. Indica,

1864-1865, and translated into English by the same in
the Journal of the Roy. As. Soc., vol. iv, 1870 sq., con-

tained, as stated on fol. 3
a
, 1. 9, 104 babs, but of these the

translator left out eight, namely the forty-first, forty-
second, forty-sixth, folly-seventh, fifty-fourth, filty-

sixth, fifty-seventh, and fifty-eighth on account of
idolatrous matter contained in them (designated here

as^ii ).
A full index of the remaining ninety-six babs

is given on ff. 3
b~9a

. In the beginning of the iO4th
bab the copy breaks off.

No. 1262, ff. 313, 11. 19; large and peculiar Nasta'lik ; size,

n| in. by 6| in.

1998
Lilawati

(^jj^LJ).
The Persian translation of Bhaskara Acarya's ( jC-Ljj

Famous Sanskrit work on arithmetic and geometry
i_>l~a.

Jic^i),
which the poet Faidi made at

the request of Akbar, A.H. 995=A. D. 1587(366 fol. 2",

lin. penult., and fol. 2b
,

1. 1 1 sq.), beginning :

The Sanskrit text was published in Calcutta, 1832 and
1846 (Baptist Mission Press); the Persian text, ib. 1828.

English translations by John Taylor, Bombay, 1816,
and by E. H. Colebrooke, London, 1817. On Bhas-
kara and his scientific works comp. E. Strachey, Early
History of Algebra, in the Asiatic Researches, xii.

pp. 159-185, and Observations on the Mathematical
Science of the Hindoos, with extracts from Persian
transliterations of the Leelawuttee and Beej Gunnit,
Calcutta, 1805; see also Colebrooke, Miscellaneous

Essays, vol. ii. pp. 419-450; H. Brockhaus, Ueber die

Algebra des Bhaskara, in Berichte der Kon. Sachs. Ges.
der Wissenschaften, vol. iv. pp. 1-45, Leipzig, 1852;
and A. Weber, History of Indian Literature, pp. 261 and
262. Other copies of the Persian Lilawati are described
in Rieu ii. pp. 449 and 450, and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 1031. The present copy, which contains many
valuable additions and explanations on the margin, is

dated at Shahjahanabad, the 8th of Muharram, A. H.

1015 (A. D. 1606, May 16).

No. 1411, ff. 83, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'lik
; size, 1 1 in. by 6j in.

1999

Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. It.

is collated and occasionally annotated by a former owner,
'
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Sir Charles Wilkins, LL. D., F. E. S., who has added
a few remarks on the fly-leaf. Dated the z8th of

Rajab, A. H. 1191 (nineteenth year of Shah 'Alam's

reign)
= A. D. 1777, Sept. I.

No. 2872, ff. 42, 11. 11-17; written very unequally in a mixed

style of bad Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 5$ in.

2000
The same.

This copy is dated the 2oth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1 1 93
(A. D. 1779, Sept. 2).

No. 710, ff. 72, 11. 12; large and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece; size, 15 j in. by 9 in.

2001
Bija Ganita

(i^AjJ^^j).
The Persian translation of the Sanskrit treatise on

algebra and mensuration, styled Vijaganita, by the same
Bhaskara Acarya ; the author of the Persian version is

'Ata-allah Rashidi bin Ahmad Nadir, who made it A. H.

1044 (A.D. 1634, 1635), the eighth year of Sliabjahan's

reign, to whom it is dedicated, see the names of author
and translator and the date of composition on fol. i a

,

1. 3 ab infra sq. It is divided into a mukaddimah and
five makalas.

Mukaddimah in six babs, viz. : 1. JL.

^i j,
on fol. i b

; 2-^i^y, on fol. 2a
;

3.

ujjjl,
on fol. 2b

; 4.^,
ill 1J

oJ^x-.j.s,
on fol. 4";

5 - 4 UW-^c *^'
>
on f l- Io!l

;
6 -

JjL*j ,j.

,
on fol.

Makalah I, on fol. 19 :

Makalah II, on fol. 28 :

MaMlah III, on fol. 35:

Makalah IV, not marked.

Makalah V, on fol. 44* :

Beginning :

.

fir LLS* j 1 Jj-y ^^ IJ-H

Other copies of the same work are described in

Rieu ii. p. 45ob ,
and J. Aumer, p. 136. For editions

and translations of the Vijaganita, see Zenkerii. p. 340;
the newest edition is that published in Benares, 1889;
older English translations, by Colebrooke, 1817, and by
Strachey, 1818. An English note on the inner side of

the binding at the back of the copy informs us, that
thisMS. (which isnot dated) waspresentedby Sir Edward
Strachey of Sutton Court, Somerset. The copy was
prepared for the late Mr. Edward Strachey, when
studying the algebra of the Hindus.

No. 3248, ff. 45, 11. 18-20; Nasta'lik ; size, 15$ in. by 9$ in.

2002
Bahr-alhayat (iLJl^.).
The Persian translation of the old Sanskrit work

Amrtakunda (xiS c^.1) or eyLJJ ^j*.,
' the cistern

of life,' containing the religious and philosophical

doctrines of the Brahmans, made by Muhammad of

Gwaliyar, at the request of his master Husain of

Gwaliyar bin Muhammad Sarini Husainl. Long before

his time an old Brahman of Kamrup, with the name of

Kanama, who at the time when Sultan 'Ala-aldin in-

vaded Bengal had become a Muslim, had made an

Arabic translation of the same work in thirty babs.

This Persian paraphrase is divided into the following
ten babs :

,
on fol. 7

a
.

,
on fol. 8".

J Lc

>
,
on fol. 6 5a .

on fol. 68b.

. ,j, not marked in the text.

. *i ^*Lj Iffl
-

*

(!) ,y^
> ^

<&>j.Z>
"$ sX=-j vJ Kj A .f .

Comp. Herbelot (Paris ed., 1697), p. 114. No date.

No. 432, ff. 82, 11, 12
; large Nasta'lik; size, 9$ in. by 5$ in.

2003

Tarjuma-i-Shastra (^^-,Li > . ~-
/ ")-

A Persian translation of the Puranartha Prakasa

(^Uyj iJjljI.^j/or
as it is styled here, (j-^J J,Lil^j,

see fol. 52
b

, 1. 7) or Puranartha Prakasa Shastra

(^^Li, y^lS^j j_j,Li^y},
see fol. 4

a
,

1. 5), a Hindu

chronology and cosmogony by the Chief Pandit

Radhakanta Tarkavakyas (? ^j^S\S^ o>-iM-4jl., see

fol. 4
a

,
1. 5 ;

fol. 52*>, last line; and fol. 54
b

,
last line).

Both the Sanskrit original and the Persian version (the

latter by Zurawar Singh, \5il~*
j)\))j)

were made at

the request of the Governor-General of India, Warren

Hastings (^ . ; ... a,
J^-^. A^T), and the latter styled

^r-^Li I .
tfc^J,

see fol. 4", 1. 4 sq. ; fol. 52*, 1. 8 sq. ;

and fol. 53
ft

, 1. 4 sq. The Sanskrit original was com-

pleted, according to fol. 52**, lin. penult., in the year

1706 of the S'aka era (=A. D. 1784). Beginning :

&^-*
f.\Jf>

jLiiil
ij-x-ejl \j (paramesvara) (j.j

.?. . ^
ij*^.) (correctly U-*^. as in Rieu's copy) L^J v^-aJ J

Jl l^jl^ 5xi.
i'^j-J _^--- _j

It is divided into six

babs and a khatimah, viz. :

Bab I, on fol. 4: jU; ^U-i ^ljjj
^j.

Bab II, on fol. i i b : (brahma-nirupana)
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Bab III, on fol. 1 2* : ^i

Bab IV, on fol. I5
b

:

Bab V, on fol. i?
a

:

Bab VI, on fol. 37":

Khatimah, on fol. 52.
All the Sanskrit words in the text are marked on

the margin in Devanagari characters. Dated the 7th

of the month Asarh (syU= June-July), in the year

1194 of the Banga.li era=A. D 1786 ;
other copies of

this Persian version are noticed in Kieu i. p. 63 ;
and

E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., p. 94. The Sanskrit text,

in Barigali characters, is preserved in Or. 1124 of the

British Museum
;
an English translation of the Persian

version, ib., in Add. 5657, if. 163-194.

No. 1184, ff. 54, 11. ii ; Nasta'Hk ; size, 9 in. by 6| in.

2004
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. No
date. The Sanskrit title, the name of author and

translator, and the proper title of the translation itself

appear here on ff. 4", 1. 8 sq. ; 4
b

,
11. 5 and 6

;
and

66b
,

11. 4-7. The six babs are found here on ff. 5",

I3
b

, I4b ,
i8b , 2ob , and 44b respectively ;

the khatimah
on fol. 65". The date of the composition of the

Sanskrit original, viz. 1706 of the S'aka era, is found
on fol. 66a .

No. 458, ff. 69, 11. 9 ; large Nastalik; size, g| in. by j{ in.

2005
A little tract, likewise translated for the Governor-

General, Warren Hastings, 1783 (see ff. i b and I5
b
),

from Sanskrit sources by 'Ali Ibrahimkhan, dealing with
the Hindu trials by ordeal. On the binding it is styled

! and the translator remarks at

WJ
ll5^j eyjT...;...

Soil 331

$
^jijo

,_AJJ

the end : kii

Beginning :

(sic !

.i (Dharma) fj
jt^ ..> s> .'. ;

(Mitakshara)

jl <v5>- .V- <1 ' D I -a.. 7 -.1^.

This tract has been translated into English in the

Asiatic Researches, vol. i, Calcutta, 1788, pp. 389-404,
and entitled :

' On the trial by ordeal among the Hindus,
by 'Ali Ibrahimkhan, chief magistrate at Benares, com-
municated by Warren Hastings, Esq.'

No, 518, ff. 18, 11. 8; large and clear Nasta'lik
; size, 8 in.

by 5 1-
in.

2006

Amwaj-i-khubi (^y* ^j-"')-
A Persian paraphrase of and commentary on the

Hindi work on Muhamraadan theology and science,

styled <jtJ ^J^ (^le Deautiful wave), and written

originally in Hindi verses from sayings and traditions

of Shaikh Kamal Muhammad, A. H. 984 (see fol. 7",

11. i3~i5)=A. D. 1576, 1577; the commentary was

composed A. H. 999(A.D. 1590, 1591). It begins with a

i^y>. uW- * *">
>- &->jJ ^^ wW o

.-j t
'* .

The Hindi work itself with the paraphrase and

commentary commences on fol. 8a
,
first line : t_AiS jLcl

5-J L^i -i ^-=>J M lsC/3 V>*
'

This copy is dated the 28th of Eabi'-althant, A. H.

1078 (A. D. 1667, Oct. 17), by Hasan Aka.

No. 460, ff. 179, 11. 17 ; Nasta'Uk ; size, 9$ in. by sf in.

2007
Another copy of the same.

This copy is much older than the preceding one,

being dated A. H. 1016, the 2nd of Safar (A. D. 1607.

May 29), but it is less satisfactory and somewhat con-

fused in its arrangement. It begins with the same

cu~,,4i, but the wording is after the first line identical

with the beginning of the Hindi work itself (on fol. 8a

there), viz. : cjoLXa. Juo UUI
'

J^ Q 7 .\

J J

The work itself commences here on fol. i3Oa ;
but

the Hindi verses do not form part of the text, they are

added separately on the margin. Moreover, the dates

both of the original Hindi mathnawi and of the Persian

paraphrase and commentary differ from those in the

preceding copy; they are A. H. 986 (A. D. 1578, 1579)
and 1000 (A. D. 1591, 1592) respectively.

No. 1055, ff. I26b-2i2, 11. 22-33; Nasta'lik; size, gi in.

by 4| in.

Appendix : Treatises on Indian Music and other

Arts of the Hindus.

2008

Ghunyat-almunyat (il-uJI i-II-c)-

The richness of desire, a treatise on Indian music,

compiled by an anonymous author in the reign of Sultan

Abu-almuzaffar Firuzshah (that is Firuz-aldin Tughluk,
who reigned A.H. 752~79O=A.D. 1351-1388), A.H.

776 (A. D. 1374, 1375), at the request of his learned

patron, the governor of Gujarat, Amir Shams-aldaulah

wa-aldin Ibrahim Hasan Aburaja (laj^jl),
who a short

time before had induced him to translate from Arabic
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into Persian the
yli-511

oj/ -. J> ul-J-ll J^ v^ on

Persian music. This treatise, based on Indian sources,

is divided into twokisms, four babs, and eighteen fasls.

Kism I, in two babs: 1. j^-, oJ,^ j.>,
on fol. 4

b
,

in four fasls. 2.^o^. ojy<- y ,
on fol. 42*, in two

fasls.

Kism II, in two babs : 1.
^aSj ^.jLj j*,

on fol. 54
b

,

in four fasls. 2. i^Lx-"' j jj^ u~i?* vW j kjl^i ^J

jT^a. j i_jU-^
,[5-^10

(_~jU-. j t^-A**,
on fol. 86b

,
in

eight fasls.

Some illustrations on ff. 44-51. No date. The first

leaf of this copy is missing ;
it begins abruptly in the

preface thus :

No. 1863, ff. 92, 11. 13 ;
Naskhi

; size, 9^ in. by jj in.

2009

Tarjuma-i-Parijataka (eJjU^
The Persian translation of a Sanskrit work on Indian

music, styled Parijataka (belonging to the Parijata or tree

of paradise), by JjjJkl ,
made from the original by Mirza

Rfishan Damir, and beginning :

1$ c* Jl (read xo
jL-,15)

j

\j
J-JIS jL. Jj-^x* pbl,.

J (J^j^. 1; ^ LS^'b ,J J
IJL*L-

Jlj

Rushan Damir, with the takhallus Damir, was a

great musician who lived in the time of 'Alamgir, see

fol. 2a
,

11. 10 and n, and comp. Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 1434 (col. 347 in the Bodleian Cat.). This copy,
which is not dated, came into the possession of

Mr. Richard Johnson, A. H. 1194 (A. D. 1780).

No. 808, ff. 189, II. 12; Nasta'lik; large water-spots; size,

8| in. by $J in.

2010
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy, with the emen-

dation of
|
as noted there. As date appears

the 29th of Jumada-althani only. The names of the

author and translator (the former, as it appears, in the

form of
Jj^.l)

are found on fol. i b
,

1. 9, and fol. 2 a
,

1. 5

respectively ; the latter also appears in the colophon,
where the fuller title of the work (see the same in the

colophon of the preceding copy) is given as i_>Li I

No. 644, ff. 184, 11. 75 ; large Nasta'lik; size, g| in. by jj in.

2011

Tuhfat-alhind (j^JI ii*5
).

A rather rare work on the fine arts and sciences of

the Hindus, composed by Mirza Muhammad ibn Fakhr-

aldin Muhammad, in the reign of 'Alamgir, at the request

of Kukultashkhan for the emperor's son, prince Mu-
hammad Mu'izz-aldin Jahamlarshah, see fol. l b

,
11. 2

and 6, and fol. 2a
, 1. 3 ab infra, in a mukaddimah, seven

babs, and a khatimah ; comp. llieu i. p. 62
;
Bodleian

Cat., No. 1763 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, pp. 83 and

1019-1020; Cat.of King's College, Cambridge, No. 2 1 7.

Beginning : Ull jJJUl^ ^.-
Ull

cjj,
<cJ ,x-il

Jl j,.-c*
]}y-^ Ix^*- ^bju jjb c.. ... "

>jJ (j-i^f
^~*->

.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2b : The Hindu system of

writing (JLc j ^j j, ; t tli-*5 >

'^r" i^>bv'
" "

^Lo jA

JjL \\ s.ojt-o >_i>.jk JlX^LiI .Si . k^
J J JJ ^ > ' J

tuT.

Bab I, on fol. 35* : Prosody of the Hindus
( JLB ^

o (Piiigala)

Bab II, on fol. 92
b

: Rhyme-system of the Hindus

Bab III, on fol. 101": Hindu tropes and figures of

speech (^Lu j
jJj JLc o;

.; (Alaukara)^lXlll
JLCj>

J^ai _)^>>. J-
" " .* J^ J*0-

Bib IV, on fol. 113": Hindu love and lovers

aLj j (Jj-2~*-> ) (^Lc i^-M (S'ringararasa)

J . .',.' (ji^-x-* j J-iLc Jj^J.1).

Bab V, on fol. I22b : Hindii music (Q>.VJ;.; JLc
J0

Juki ^/i-y A* ^si^i (Sangita)

Bab VI, on fol. i6s
b

: Sexual intercourse (JLc ^
Jil oj^jt* t_5

iJ (Kok) e)^i

U ij-tP i^

Bab VII, on fol. i8ia : Physiognomy (,JLc

cyL^Lc iS sJLS JLC
^yiJtJ (Samudrika)

This bab is incomplete at the end in consequence of

a lacuna after fol. 189, which comprises the conclusion

of bab VII and the beginning of the khdtimah on Hindii

terminology (Juki cAjLiJ j ejLa.'""'* ^ eyliJ^ii ^>

JLJL). This khatimah is arranged alphabetically, so

that the first letter forms the bdb and the last the fasl;
it begins abruptly on fol. 190* with the fasl J of the

W\.
Dated the 7th of Rajab, A.H. H94(A.D. 1780, July 9).

No. 1269, ff. 278, 11. 17; NsiBta'lik, by different hands;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 1 1 j in. by 6j in.

2012

Another copy of the fifth bab of the Tuhfat-alhind

L^JI iju5
p*H Mb.).

The fifth chapter of the same work, dealing with

Indian music and beginning : cxJK
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No date. This fifth chapter of the Tuhfat-alhind
forms the basis of Sir W. Jones' remarks on Indian
Music in the Asiatic Researches, vol. iii. p. 325 sq.
The author is called by him (just as by D. Forbes in

his Cat., p. 10, No. 30) Mirzakhan instead of Mirza
Muhammad

;
in the first Berlin copy (No. 34 of

W. Pertsch's Cat.) the name appears as Mirza Jan.

No. 1861, ff. 126, 11. it
; Nasta'llk, by two different hands,

the second of which begins on fol. 38" ; size, 9f in. by 5^ in.

2013

Fragments of the Tuhfat-alhind.

This copy consists of two portions, written by different

hands, viz. :

1. Ff. i b-45
a

, containing preface and mukaddimah ;

the latter begins on fol. 3
a

. Beginning of the preface
as in No. 2011 above.

2. Ff. 46"-98<S the first part of the kJidtimah, going
down to the end of the bab i_, . Beginning : ,j s_jlj.

"

The abrupt beginning of No. 2011, viz. fasl J of bab I,

is found here on fol. 58*.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 3407, ff. 98, 11. 16 in the first, 1L 13 in the second portion ;

Nasta'llk, by two different hands ; worm-eaten
; size, 8 in.

by 5 1 in.

2014

Fragmentary remarks on Indian Rags and Raginis,
based on the fifth chapter of the Tuhfat-alhind ; it

comprises the larger part of the third fasl, and the

whole fourth, fifth, and sixth fasls, opening with the

second j_.jti. of the third fasl on fol. i b
,

1. i : ^L^l .j

&j\_Ci~i in six cjj . The fourth fasl

begins on fol. 9^ : ^^ a ^xj ^. ... ^. p. (Ci-i, .
j/ -7 t-5 V J *r s

(Kulnah mutt, according to the English transliteration

on the margin) ;
the fifth fasl on fol. i !*>; the sixth on

(Bhert mutt, on the margin).

No. 1907, ff. 17, 11. II
;
clear Nasta'llk ; size, lo| in. by 6 in.

2015

Raghai-hindt (

A collection of 1000 Dhurpads (JUJ^AJ,
see Garcin de

Tassy, Histoire de la Iitt6r. hindouie, etc. ii. preface,

p. viii), i.e. songs in Hindi or Braj by the famous

Bakshawa, who was born in Gwaliyar, became attached
to the court of Rajah Man Singh (who died about A.H.

924=A.D. 1518), went after the capture of that town
by Sikandar Ludi (reigned A.H. 894-923=A. D. 1489-
1517) to Kalinjar, where he joined the Zamindar of
that place, and was afterwards called by Bahadur Shah

(A.H. 932-943 = A. D. 1526-1537) to Gujarat, where
he remained. On account of the superiority of his

compositions to those of all other musicians, the

emperor Shahjahan (A.H. 1037-1068 = A. D. 1628-

1658) ordered all the genuine Dhurpads of this great
master to be collected, and out of all thus brought
together, 1000 were again selected as the most authentic
and original ones ; therefore this collection was styled

(_H, u .. (J..P,
or

yyj... Q.H, or even ^ ... :
$.., (Sahas ras,

Sahasra ras, or Sahansar ras, a thousand sentiments) ;

j\yt (a thousand Dhurpads) ;
and also sometimes

(a chaplet of musical modes), see here on fol. i a
,

and fol. 6a
,

11. 10 and 1 1 in the following copy ;
it was

arranged in four Rags and forty-six Raginis, and
introduced by a Persian preface, which begins thus, on

fol.

Compare for a fuller description of this work, No.

1846 in the Bodleian Cat. The present copy is dated
the 2gth of Ramadan, A.H. 1066 (the thirtieth year of

Shahjahan's reign) = A. D. 1656, July 21, by 'Abd-
alrahman at Ahmadabad. It was written for Mirza

Abu-alkasim, and came ultimately into the possession
of Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1808, ff. 197, 11. 10
; large and distinct Nasta'llk

;
illu-

minated frontispiece; size, Hj in. by j-| in.

2016
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No date
; the

transcriber was, according to a note on the fly-leaves,
Mirza Muhammad 'All.

No. 1116, ff. 131,11. 12 ; but there are left blank (for drawings
to be filled in) ff. 7", iob, n b

, 13', l8, 2Ob, 23
b
, 26", 29

b
, 31",

33
h

, 34
b

. 37
b
, 39", 4

b
, 4jb, 44

b
. 46", 47

b
- 5 1 ", S3", 54", 56b, 58".

62', 64", 66", 68", 69* 71", 74', 7j
b

, 79", 8ob
, 82", 84', 86b

, 92*,

97
b

, 99
b
, ioi a

, 102*, i03
b
, 105

b
, 1 1 6", ii9

b
,
I2ob

, i22
b

, 128*, 129',
a portion of 130*, i3O

b
, and 131 ; large and very distinct Nasta'llk,

written on ground of different colours. The name ^jL^^^Li.
throughout in gold ; splendid frontispiece ; the first two pages
luxuriously illuminated ; size, 13^ in. by 8j in.

2017

Rag darpan (^j (^T,).

The mirror of the Rags or musical modes and

j sJL..,

a Persian translation of an old

Sanskrit book on Indian music, by Fakir-allah, comp.
Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la litter, hiiidouie, etc.,

sec. ed., i. p. 15 ;
iii. p. 412, etc. ; and Sir W. Ouseley,

Anecdotes of Indian Music, in ' Oriental Collections,'

i. p. 75. The original Sanskrit work, which is styled

here J^ixiLo (Ouseley calls it
' Muncuttuhul

'),
was

made at the request of Rajah Man Singh (see the pre-

ceding work in No. 2015), the ruler of Gwaliyar, and
A.H. 1073 (A. D. 1662, 1663) struck the eyes of Fakir-

allah, who resolved upon translating it into his native

Persian tongue. He undertook this work, but cannot

have completed it before A.H. 1076 (A. D. 1665, 1666),

melodies of the Hindus, with its full title i

v'\
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see this date in the tenth or last chapter of the work,
which contains a list of fifty celebrated contemporaries',

musicians, players, singers, etc., on fol. 45*, 1. 10,

i .vi LL-. t^JU. li; also on fol. 45
b

,
1. 9 ; fol. 48", 1. i;

and in the Khatimah, where the author says, that this

treatise was finished iv.i j
^>,

which is clearly

a mistake for i .vi. There must be read likewise

instead of the wrong i ,r.r and i.Ar on fol. 45, 1. i;

fol. 48", last line; and fol. 48b,
1. 4 i .vi. The same

year 1076 appears on fol. 5i
b

,
1. 8, where it is called

the eighth year of 'Alamgir's reign, and on fol. 53b,

last line, and fol. 54
a

,
1. i : I .vi ? :

....
S
^U...

.
^j.i.

The work is divided into the following ten chapters

b), a short index of which is given on fol. 2a
,
1. 5 sq. :

on fol. 2b .

J, on fol. 15.

*r
v

on fol. l6b .

5olj . isbU . L;L-j j j
on fol. 25

a
.

^J i ^ ; ... ij ,j .^i. t-jb, on fol.

fol. 34*.

J-l5 ob j

jj
on

i-jb, on fol. 36".

on fol. 39
a

.

U>
^jLaj ji j

LaJojLu

j -
t .

J-JJjJ ,
on fol. 4i

b
.

Beginning :

jjj i_)b ,J AJ

***J*'

Dated the last of Jumada-althanl, A.H. 1196 (A. D.

1782, June n).
Another copy of this interesting work is fully

described in No. 1847 of the Bodleian Cat.

No. 1937, ff. 55, 11. II
; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

9J in. by jf in.

2018

Risala-i-Ragmala (^Ljf, DL-,).
Another tract on the Rags and Raginis of India,

by ^Jj ^SLjj , compiled in the month Muharram, A. H.

n88 (Bangalt era, n8i) = A.D. 1774, March-April,
and beginning:

Jl XiA Jjl

Dated the 25th of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1193 (Bangali
era, 1186) = A. n. 1779, May 12.

JND. OFF.

On the fly-leaf at the end, another short fragment

dealing with the same subject.

No. 1739, ff. 14, 11. 16-17 ; Shikaeta; size, 8in. by 5} in.

2019
A small collection of Indian Rags and Ragints in

the llekhta, Braj, and Panjabi idioms, with one or two

in Persian
;

it begins with a song in Braj atf}. .*

jjj.x-.4->.
At the end, on fol. 31, a special little tract,

styled

'

No. 1906, ff. 31, 11. II (on fol. 31, 11. 17) ; Nasta'lik; size,

10.', in. by <>? in.

2020
Another collection of Indian Rags and Raginis,

chiefly in Rekhta, incomplete both at the beginning
and end. According to the Arabic paging, there are

wanting in the beginning twenty-five leaves. It is

styled on the fly-leaf 15^ - 1 t_f\^f\. .

No. 8377, olim 14. J. 15, ff. 72, 11. 10 ; written for the greater
part in diagonal lines

;
Shikasta

; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

2021
Kanz-almusiki

(^^i-jll j ).

The repertory of music, a collection of Rags and

Raginis and their respective Dohras (couplets or dis-

tichs) in Hindi, mixed with some Persian verses and

preceded by a Persian introduction, on fol. 2b
, beginning:

tr <*!/""
*--'"

c^-4 ?>*** ui^--' t?'j^J^*T.

It is dedicated to Mu'azzazkhan
; no date or author's

name. The preface is styled ^ -?- 1f
\}-\^ ts-Loj

JUi.. Ff. i b and 2 form a part of the text. Ff.

4
b~5b contain an index of the Dohras, ff. 6b-8a an

index of the Rags and Raginis. The text itself begins
on fol. 9

b
. Many intervening leaves are left blank,

some are filled in some parts only, an evident proof
that this copy is a mere brouillon or first sketch of
a more complete and exhaustive work. It is worm-
eaten throughout. Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2365, ff. 130, 11. 13 ; written by different bands in
Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 7| in. by 4$ in.

2022
Shams-alaswat (^\y^\ u.... .t).

A treatise on Indian music, compiled according to

the chronogram on fol. 7
b

,
1. 10, and fol. 8a

,
1. i (i^U-

s *>), A.H. 1109 (A. D. 1697, 1698), in the reign of

'Alamgir. It is divided into the following six babs :

\. ~

2.

t_jL.Ajl, on fol. ioa
,
in fourteen fasls.

\J\ ul+tfj /:> j*

JLjp (i. e. (^L-ftjl isjl,),
on fol. 20*, in two fasls.

3.
j* ^ ejJ-Jlj/ j ^b ji (S

4 c
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i, on fol.

25
b

,
in seven fasls.

4. (Here wrongly styled the ninth fasl) J.
,*su

sJuij^j) (^L-a-XJ^ \ji\
AJL ^^Lkx>l j.s

&3 o-P
J.

juijjj (tsL^il ,
on fol. 30*.

5. (Here simply styled J-aj) eli-,j c^l^3
r/"* J*

.x^jj/ i^U^jl jLS J/T * a*j ,
on fol. 31".

6. (Here called the tenth fasl) Jljj.1 j jL. ciAllTy

AJLJJ
/" tjL-4.il ili yT w Jf, on fol. 32

b
.

Beginning :

^jaj.n-c*
j^^-

jl o ...

^L>j
5

Jjjl J^J

Jl
(j^J>.

W O I ijUa-* ^j.-A-a..

"Dated the 4th of Sha'ban, A. H. 1196 (A. D. 1782,

July 15).

No. 1746, ff. 33, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 8 in. by 4$ in.

2023

Usul-alnaghamat (eu

A compendium of Indian music, written at the

request of Mr. Richard Johnson (see fol. 6a
,

1. 5) by an

anonymous author. According to the index on fol. 7
a

this book was to comprise five Jj-J, viz.: 1.^, ^Lo ^j
^t-

2. Luul sK i-iL-> P- 3.

Luoli. 4.
,
L>(i.e. L

5.

here complete, in sixteen fasls, beginning on fol. 7
a

,

last line
;

all the rest is wanting.

_Beginning: (J^)
s-i- o]^- w (j^Sj-Xil J^j

o date.

No. 2083, ff. 35, 11. 8 ; Nasta'llk, large and distinct on ff. 1-6

only, very careless and often resembling Shikasta on ff. 7~35 >

size, 8| in. by 4-! in.

2024
Mufarrih-alkulub _ --
A work on the music of Mysore and its different

tunes and melodies, commenced under the direction of

Tipii Sultan (A.H. 1197-1213 = A. D. 1783-1799) in

the first year of his reign, A.H. 1197 (comp. fol. 4",

1. i
;

fol. 4
b

,
lin. penult., and fol. 7

b
), by Hasan 'All of

the Dakhan, with the takhallus 'Izzat, and completed,

according to the chronogram at the end, A.H. 1199

(A. D. 1785); comp. also Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de

la litterat. hindouie, etc., i. p. 188. It is interspersed
with specimens of Persian and Rekhta poetry and

begins : .-< i_>Lj\ a a. i_jLil ^.a. & 1$*^-*
-~

Jl
(J_J

-i-
(J-*'j' (jii*-S-o.

~~
The title

i^jjiiJI ^-Jj-* appears on fol. iob
,

1. 7.

Index on fol. 15.

The work is divided into the following mukaddimah,
six babs, and a khatimah, viz. :

PERSIAN MSS.

(the white melody)

1124

,
on

!ol. i8a

ojj j (the yellow melody) ..a-ol \ , *'
jjLo .^ ^.j <_>b

Jl ^1 ulXx*-l
(^LjJj-ol j (jl ^.x-JL*,, on fol. 4i

b
.

j (the red melody) !--! ? -' ^^. ,J

Jl Lj^-i j LjJj-ol,
on fol. 64

a
.

the jasper or emerald) AJ^HJ L^*J
(j\-^.j-

Jl LJJ^C j Lj-l^-al j (melody, on fol. 91''.

Up^ j (the rose melody) j^j
J-^iJ ^Lo

Jl i il. Q. *.

(^Lij^lo ., On fol. I2Oa .

the marvel of Peru) le-l^c ? -'
,jLp. ,j ^ ,-_--/ i_>i-

j (or 'abbasi, melody, on fol. 42
b

.

At the end there are three additional ghazals, two
of which contain the chronogram (mentioned above) for

the completion of the work. No date.

Bibliotheca Leydeniaua.

No. 2809, ff. 185, 11. 9; Nasta'lik, occasionally mixed with
Shikasta (ff. 36-40, 60-63, 87-90, 115-118, 138-141, and 167-170
are by another hand entirely in Shikasta) ; size, 7^ in. by j| in.

2025
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

Mukaddimah, on fol. I4
b

;
Bab I, on fol. 17" ; II, on

fol. 42
a

; III, on fol. 67"; IV, on fol. 96
a

; V, on

fol. i24b ; VI, on fol. i49b ; Khatimah, on fol. i79
b

.

The work ends on fol. i94
b

. Ff. 195-197 and the fly-

leaf in the beginning are filled, partly by the same,

partly by another hand, with additional Rekhta poetry.
No date.

No. 1235, ff. 197, 11. 9; careless Nasta'llk; ff. 35-38, 61-63,

90-92, and 143-145 supplied by another Land
; size, 8| in.

by 5$ in.

2026
The same.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 1 3
b

;
Bab I, on fol. 1 6a ; II, on

fol. 42
a

; III, on fol. 67
b

; IV, on fol. 96*; V, on
fol. i26b ; VI, on fol. I5i

b
; Khatimah, on fol. i82 a

.

No date.

No. 2189, ff. 198,11. 9-10; Shikasta; ff. 35-38, 61-63, 87-89,
118-120, 145-147, 175-177, and 196 supplied by another hand ;

size, 7J in. by 5 J in.

2027
The same.

Mukaddimah, on fol. i6b
; Bab I, on fol. I9

a
; II, on

fol. 4 2
b

; III, on fol. 6 9 ; IV, on fol. 98
b

; V, on fol.

i29
a

; VI, on fol. 155"; Khatimah, on fol. i86b.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2273, ff. 201,11. 9; Shikasta; ff. 38-41, 62-65, 9-9*>
120-122, 148-150, and 180-182 supplied by another hand.
11. 9-17 ; size, 8^ in. by 5 Jin.
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2028
The same.

Mukaddimah, on fol. I4
b

;
Bab I, on fol. 17"; II, on

fol. 43
a

; III, on fol. 69"; IV, on fol. 99b ; V, on fol.

I30
b

; VI, on fol. 155"; Khatimah, on fol. i87
a

.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2278, ff. 202, 11. 9; Shikasta; ff. 35-38, 62-65, 9~93>
122-124, I 49~ I 5 1

>
an<l 180-182 supplied by another hand, 11. 7-

15; size, 8iu. by s|in.

2029

A sliorter redaction of the same.

The same Mufarrih-alkulub, but in an abridged form.

Beginning as in the larger redaction.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 13"; Bab I, on fol. l6a
; II, on

fol. 20a
,

first line; III, on fol. 23*; IV, on fol. 27*;

V, on fol. 3i
a

; VI, on fol. 34"; Khatimah, on fol. 37
b

.

No date.

No. 2203, ff. 49, 11. 9; very careless Nasta'llk, sometimes

quite like Shikasta ; size, 75 in. by 6| in.

2030
Two other copies of the same shorter redaction.

This MS. contains the shorter redaction of the Mu-
farrih-alkulub twice, exactly in the same form.

Thefirst copy goes from fol. I D to fol. 49^, the second

from fol. 5ob to fol. 99*.

First copy : Mukaddimah, on fol. 1 3
b

; Bab I, on

fol. i6b
; II, on fol. 20"; III, on fol. 23^ ; IV, on

fol. 27; V, on fol. 3i
b

; VI, on fol. 34''; Khatimah,
on fol. 38*.

Second copy : Mukaddimah, on fol. 63" ;
Bab I, on

fol. 6sb ; II, on fol'. 69!); Ill, on fol. 738; IV, on

fol. 771; V, on fol. 8i a
; VI, on fol. 84"; Khatimah,

on fol. 87
b

.

No date.

No. 2190, ff. 99, 11. 9; Shikasta; size, 7! in. by 5&in.

2031
The same.

Mukaddimah, on fol. I5
b

;
Bab I, on fol. I7

b
; II, on

fol. 2i a
; III, on fol. 25

a
; IV, on fol. 28*; V, on fol.

3i
b

. Thesixtli bab and the Khatimah are not marked.
No date. The copyist was Sayyid 'AH Rida. At

the end Tipu Sultan's own signature.

No. 1688, ff. 38, 11. 1 1
;
Shikasta

; size, 7$ in. by 4$ in.

2032

A collection of odes in Rekhta, composed for Tipu
Sultan's band, and apparently taken from the Mufarrih-

alkulub. It consists, like the original work, of six

sections, dealing with the same six melodies, the white,

yellow, etc., which have been noticed in No. 2024 above,
the first, on fol. i b

;
the second, on fol. 8a

;
the third,

on fol. 15; the fowrth, on fol. 25
b

;
the fifth, on

fl- 35
b

j
the sixth, on fol. 42b . Each section consists

of sixteen Rekhta ghazals, and one introductory Persian

one, which explains the melody used.

Heading of the first section :

Beginning of the introductory Persian ghazal : t

Jl L?Ja- jJiLi^sr- (_rLi5j
i

'(ji-rfl.
""
This copy belonged formerly to Sir J. Kennaway.
No. 8895, olim 19. J. 10; ff. 52, 2 coll., each 11. 11-12;

Shikasta; size, 8|in. by 5Jin.

2033
Tracts orf Indian music.

1. Ilham-altarab
(i_j,.

W 11 -.Lj-ll), the inspiration of

hilarity, on fol. I 1

',
a general compendium of music,

beginning:

Jl

2. Manfa'at-altalibin (^^JLkll OJLOJL.), the profit of

students, on fol. 33
b

,
in four babs, viz. : (a) if I. ..i-i ,j^ f^~

^^

on fol. 34"
;_ (6) & \

} ^jLo ^
50 'Lj-^Jtj j ,

on fol. 340 ;

(c) lJt, ji/1, J-*JJ j* , on fol. 34
b

; (d) uLj ^
,
on fol. 36

b
. This treatise was

copied in a village near Shahjahanabad, from a MS. in

the library of Miyan Muhammad Zahid Hakim.

3. Some Hags and Raginis in Hindi verses, on fol. 39*.

The first is <JJJLJ u^jJ 5IL
(J^lj.

4. A list of names of Rags and Raginis in Persian

verses, and another incomplete one in prose, on fol. 41*.
Fol. i is greatly damaged.

No. 1245, ff. 42, 11. 23-24; careless Nasta'llk, mixed with

Shikasta, the last leaves, ff. 39-42, written by another hand;
size, 8J in. by 5jin.

IV. ORNATE PROSE, INSHAS, EPISTLES AND COLLEC-

TIONS OF OFFICIAL LETTERS, POETICS, RHETORIC

AND RIDDLES.

2034

Juz'iyyat u Kulliyyat (eyll

A detailed description in prose and verse of the

outer and inner human body as the noblest work of

God, and an explanation of all its single parts and
matters connected therewith, in their highest spiritual

aspect, by Diya-aldin Nakhshabi, the famous author of

the Tiitinama (see Nos. 743-751 above), the Silk-i-

Suliik (see Nos. 1838 and 1839 above), and other

works, who died A.H. 751 (A.D. 1350, 1351). It bears

three titles, viz. i^jllK j vJJJj*.,
as given in the

heading, see fol. 5
a

,
1. 12, and fol. 8b

,
11. 7 and 8 ;

S\
(j-j-.U, pee fol. 8b

,
1. ii

;
and ^^.U Jj.., from

its division into forty chapters. The author's name is

quoted several times, for instance, on fol. 5", 1. 1 1
;

fol. 8a
,

1. 2 ; fol. ioa
,

1. 2 ;
fol. 187", 1. 6

;
and in the

colophon. The work is divided into forty t^.j-U , each

4 c 2
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giving the u^b... or excellent qualities of a special

part of the human body, viz. : 1.
i^j-, hair, on fol. 9

b
;

2.j-~, head, on fol. I5
b

; 3. cLo, brain, on fol. I9
b

;

4. ^gU .i..i, forehead, on fol. 23
b

;
5. ^\, eyebrow, on

fol. 27
a

; 6. isLL, eyelid, on fol. 31*; 7.
sj>, eyelash,

on fol. 35"; 8. .. .?. 7. , eye, on fol. 37
b

;
9. eLi.1, tear,

on fol. 44b ;
in -

-;, nose, on fol. 5Ob ; 11.
ij\

... '-*,
,

cheek, on fol. 54" ;
12. ^^Tear, on fol. 58b ; 13.

c_i)j,

tress, on fol. 64
b

;
14. ki., down on the face, beard,

on fol. 68a ;
15. ^, lip, on fol. 7i

b
;

16. ^jLaj, mouth,
on fol. 74

b
;

17. ^btjj, teeth, on fol. 78
b

; 18.
&\jj,

tongue, on fol. 84* ; 19.
jj, chin, on fol. 88a

;
20. <^,

face, on fol. 9i
b

;
21. JU>., mole or artificial spot on

the face, on fol. 95"; 22.^ throat, on fol. 98"; 23.

^j^Tneck, on fol. io7
b

; 24. oij, back, on fol. uob
;

25. (jljj^', bones, on fol. H4b
;
26.

j\l>, arm, on fol.

n8a
; 27. i^, vein, on fol. 122"; 28. u^>- ) blood.jon

fol. I29
b

;
29. o o, hand, on fol. 134*; 30. o-iXil,

finger, on fol. I38
a

; 31.
^-i-U, nail, on fol. J42b ;

32.

t :..M, breast, on fol. I46
b

; 33. Jj, heart, on fol. 151";

34.
y, soul, on fol. 158"; SS.^JLjj, side, on fol. i64

b
;

36. *&*, belly, on fol. i68a
; 37. j+S, waist or loins,

on fol. 173"; 38.
y\j, knee, on fol. I75b ; 39. <jL,

leg, on fol. i79
b

;
40. i^b, foot, on fol. i83

a
.

Beginning : i_>y ^C* tL-i* Jf 'La..|j1
ii (

a. Jla. 1^

An index is found on ff. 8b 9
b

. Dated the igth of

Shawwal in the forty-first year (of Akbar's reign ? that

would beA.H. ioo3=A.D. 1595, June 27); fol. 62 is

greatly injured. Another copy of this highly interesting

work, which must have been composed between A. H.

717 and 721 (A. D. 1317-1321), is noticed in Rieu ii.

p. 740 ;
but the beginning is different there.

No. 905, if. 188, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nastallk ; size,

9J in. by 4^ in.

2035

Anis-al'ushshak

The friend of the lovers, an explanation of all the

metaphors, used by Persian poets, in the description of

all the charms of female beauty, with numerous quota-
tions from older ghazal-writers, by Hasan bin Muham-
mad al-Sharaf or rather Sharaf-aldin, generally called

al-Rami (see fol. 4
a

,
11. 3 and 2 ab infra), who dedicated

this work to Shaikh Uwais of the llkani dynasty (who
reigned A.H. 757-776 = A.D. 1356-1375), see fol. 2 a ,

last line. Consequently the date assigned by H. Khalfa
i. p. 487, No. 1414, to the composition of this work,
viz. A.H. 826, is absolutely wrong, and so is the still

later date, A.H. 878, Ramadan, given by the same
H. Khalfa iii. p. 21, No. 4433,' to another work of

Hasan al-Rami's, the jyljJi jplia. (wrongly styled

sometimes juU.il iJujLa. or (jpLtU (jpl.Xa. ,
a commentary

on Rashid-aldin Watwat's^^
"

jpl-Xa. , comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 1340; Rieu, Supplement, p. 268b
,
No. V;

"W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 85, No. i
; Rosen, Persian

MSS., p. 282, No. 4; Krafft, p. 21, No. 68; see also

the jljj xjl_i-o,in E. G.Browne, CambridgeCat., p.274,

No. III). Other copies of the (jLLxJI t_r-^ are

described in Bodleian Cat., No. 1339 (where it is

styled ^ - j ^A-.H
)j-

-
>l) ; Rieu ii. p. 814, No. XI,

and Supplement, p. 268; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 85, 2; G-. Fliigel i. p. 414; J. Aumer, p. 122,

No. 8 (in the latter two the wrong date of H. Khalfa

is repeated without any comment) ;
E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., p. 273, No. II; and Wiener Jahr-

bucher, vol. 83, Anzeigeblatt, p. 23. It has been

translated and annotated by Cl. Huart, Anis-el'ochchaq,

Traite des termes figures relatifs zt la beaute, par
Cheref-eddm RamI, in '

Bibliotheque de 1'ecole des

hautes etudes," fasc. 25, Paris, 1875.

Besrinnins : .>-=> cjl^. *lx- iS I, ,
jJLw LlJ J>--o _/ .j J (J j

Jl .xJ. '_ >
"

'. UjL^SLi. (in the Bodleian copy the

initial words are different).

This treatise is divided into the following nineteen

babs, with an arrangement very similar to that in the

o)l-lij j uyLXj^a.,
viz. : 1. y, oJ-eyi, hair, on fol. 4

b
;

2.
^r^-a. oJ-ay, forehead, on fol. 8b ; 3.

j/>l oJ-ey,
eyebrow, on fol. 9

a
;

4. C..B^> jz , eye, on fol. i i a
;

5. t io-- Pj eyelash, on fol. I2b
;

6. ^ ii*j-jj, face,

on fol. I4
a

;
7. ki.

e*-tt-^j, down, on fol. i6a ; 8. ^
Jli. o^iw. , mole, on fol. 1 9

a
; 9. <_J e.. ,*>

^i , lip, on

fol. 2i a
;

10. (jljjj o^o
^J, teeth, on fol. 23"; 11.

uUw c.- --
j
> , mouth, on fol. 24b ;

12. uljj^j c*J-ajj,

chin, on fol. 26a
;

13. u^Joui^y , neck, on fol. 27*";

14. j oJ- .j, breast, on fol. 28a ;
15. xcL- OkJ-ji,

fore-arm, on fol. 29
a

;
16. o-iXil oi- jj, finger, on

fol. 30
a

;
17. la oJ-<.y, figure, on fol. 31*; 18.^

jLy. e*J- , waist, on fol. 33
a

; 19. jL- e*A- j^, leg

on fol. 34
a

.

Dated A.H. 1000 (A.D. 1592); the copy belonged

formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2360, ff. 1-42, 11. 14 ; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 7 in. by 4 in.

2036

Jawahir-alasrar

Gems of mysteries, a work on Muhammadan rhetoric

both in theological and poetical works, and the esoteric

meaning of traditions and sayings of holy and wise

men, composed by 'AM (probably Abu 'Ali) Hamzah bin

'All bin Malik bin Hasan altusi. originally of Marw,
later of Asfara'in, commonly styled Shaikh Adhuri or

Adhart (the author of the Mirat, see Nos. 709-711

above; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 402 and 403 ;
A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 316; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 161, etc.;

of a diwan, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 3 1 5, and Bodleian

Cat., No. 884 ;
and other works, who died A.H. 866=

A.D. 1461, 1462), A.H. 840 (A. D. 1436, 1437), after

liis return from a journey to Arabia, see fol. 4
b

,
last

line ;
and fol. 5

a
,
first line. It is an abridgement from
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the same author's larger work on the same topic, en-

titledj\^\ ,A^-4~, see fol. 4*, 11. u and 12, which he

composed on his return from Syria, A. H. 830 (A. D.

1427).

It begins, on fol. i
b

:

Jl I. il <! . . .S J^ t

is divided into the following four babs :

u ijjl .l^-ilj ,1 CA-irJt-4 Jjl ^b (
or

according to the index on fol. 6b sq. : Ar->l oJ^x-* ii

(jLJ jl
ij^l.U a

i_3jjj>.,
'On the mysteries of the

detached letters in the Kuran'), on fol. ioa .

_jLe ill
^JLa cj-~-i

C>J.jb>.l Arl u^-3
- J-

5 M 13 l~^~>-

JL-
j,

' On the mysteries of traditions of the prophet/

on fol. 1 7
b

,
in

4)1

c^j-jj.l,
' On the mysteries of sayings of the Shaikhs,' in

prose and verse, on fol. 56
b

,
in two fasls

(^.i ^ Jp J.^

Jaj ^j ..jj J-<-, the first in twelveJL, the second in

thirty-five t ).

i^b. ,

' On the figures

of poetical speech,' on fol. I93
b

,
in ten fasls (,j

Dated in the month Safar, A. H. 1014 (A. D. 1605,

June, July), by Jalal-aldin bin Hasan alhusaini.

With reference to the fourth and most important

chapter Daulatshah has bestowed great praise on this

work, and A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 316 and 317, where

the same book is noticed, has endorsed Daulatshah's

remarks by saying that it is
' a most useful book for

understanding Persian poetry.' Two other copies of the

Jawahir-alasrar, with details of Adhuri's life, are de-

scribed in Rieu i. p. 43, and in the Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1269.

No. 27, ff. 256, 11. 17 ; Naskhl; size, 9$ in. by 6^ in.

2037

Shabistan-i-Khayal (JbJ* ,_/"
-

: *)-

The dormitory of fancy, also styled (as here on the

fly-leaf and in the colophon) eylXS L^" -^
>
or with

a fuller title: eybiJ jjb LT^j ejL^J ^h... .',, 'the

dormitory of subtle thoughts and the rose-garden of

idioms,' that well-known curious composition in prose
and verse, chiefly in the form of puns, by Yahya Sibak of

Nishapur, usually styled Fattahi (other takhalluses of his

are Khumari and Asrari), who died A.H. 852 (A.D. 1448),

comp. Fleischer, Cat. Lips., p. 399; G. Flttgel i. p. 587 ;

Rieu ii. p. 741; Bodl. Cat., No. 1344; W.Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 986; A. F. Mehren, p. 31; Wiener Jahrbiicher,

vol. 64, Anzeigeblatt, p. 18. This work was com-

posed A. H. 843 (A. D. 1439, 1440), after the completion
of the famous allegorical romance Jj j ^ -, ~-

(see

R. Dvorak's edition and translation in '

Sitzungsberichte
der Wiener Akademie,' vol. 118, No. IV, Vienna, 1889,
and H. Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur in ' Grundriss

der iranischen Philologie,' vol. ii. p. 334 sq., 1896-1 897).
The first chapter of Fattahi's Shabistan-i-Khayal has

been edited with Turkish commentary, German trans-

lation, and copious notes by H. Eth6, Leipzig, 1868.

Beginning :
<

"j

It is divided into eight babs and a khatimah, the

contents of which have been stated by Fleischer, Cat.

Lips., loc. cit.

Many marginal notes and additions, also interlinear

paraphrases. Dated the I9th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H.

1090 (A. D. 1680, Jan. 21), by Nadirbeg.

No.18.ff. 14-81,11. 15; clear Nasta'lik; size, lajin. by 6| in.

2038
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The title given

on the fly-leaf to the work is : JLc

Bab I, on fol. is
b

; II, on fol. 27%- III, on fol. 33" ;

IV, on fol. 40" ; V, on fol. 45^ ; VI, on fol. 57* ; VII,
on fol. 66b

; VIII, on fol. 90* ; Khatimah, on fol. 98".

Many interlinear and marginal glosses, together with

Persian paraphrases of Arabic terms.

Dated the i6th of Safar, A. H. 1143 (A. D. 1730,

Aug. 31).

No. 2086, ff. 98, 11. II
;

clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

7-7| in. by 4$ in.

2039

^ii, appears on fol. i a .

The same.

The title, cyl

No date.

A few various readings and glosses on the first pages.

The right order of ff. 7-18 is : 7, 16, 17, 8-15, 18.

No. 2209, ff. ji, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

2040

Sharh-i-Shabistan-i-Khayal (Jb_:. ^\. ~. ... .*
jy~)-

A detailed Persian commentary on Fattahi's Sha-

bistan-i-Khayal (here again called eylXj ^b ~i1,

composed by Haji Muhammad Bahrain ibn Akhund
Mulla Zada, known as Mulla Zada-i-Mulla Ghiyath-

aldin, and dedicated to Abu-almuzaffar Sayyid "Abd-

al'aziz Bahadurkhan.

It begins :

Jl Ji
;J j^a. j* Jbj
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The text of the preface of the Shabistan begins on

fol. 3
b

; the first bab, on fol. ioob
;
the second, on

fol. I46b ; the third, on fol. i"jo
&

;
the fourth, on fol.

I94b ;
the fifth, on fol. 2l7

b
;
the sixth, on fol. 27i

b
;

the seventh, on fol. 307**; the eighth, on fol. 392''.

No date. A better known commentary is the Turkish

one by Sururi/see G. Flilgel i. p. 588.

No. 484, ff. 432, 11. 16-17 > Nasta'ltk ; size, 9 in. by 4! in.

2041

Insha-i-Mu'in alzamaji (LeS*'p

A work on letter-writing, also called Tarassul

or Tarassuli
( lj^>jj,

see Eieu i. p. zo6a), with full

specimens of notes, orders, issues, etc., composed at

Karat, A. H. 873 (A. D. 1468, 1469), by Mu'in-alzamaji
alasfizari alharawi, the contemporary and friend of

Jam! (to whom a letter on fol. 96b is addressed), and

author of the history and topography of Harat, styled

cyUJU
ioLijgj,

and written A. H. 897 (A. D. 1492, see

No. 570 above), at the request of Shah Sultan Husain
Mirza. It is divided into a mukaddimah, four manshas,
and a khatimah, see fol. 8b sq. :

.) .5j ^j ^j] i__>.i ,j

The mukaddimah begins on fol. 9
b

; the first munsha
on fol. I5

b
,
first line, and the khatimah on fol. i69b .

Beginning of the preface:

-jii..

Compare on this Insha, H. Eth6, Neupersische
Litteratur, etc., p. 339. This unique copy is dated the
first of Muharram, A.H. 1081 (A,D. 1670, May 21).On the fly-leaf this work is wrongly styled

'

Insha-i-

Asafi,' and said to be composed by Muhammad Safl,
son of Sultan Muhammad Mashhadi.

No. 2982, ff. 174, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 6J in.

2042

Manazir-alinsha

A work on epistolography and elegant prose-com-
position, with special reference to rhetoric, prosody,
and tropical figures, by the Khwaja-i-Jahan 'Imad-aldin

Mahmud bin Shaikh Muhammad Gilani, usually known
as Khwajah Mahmud Gawan, the famous wazir of

Sultan Muhammadshah Bahmaui (reigned A.H. 867-
887 = A. D. 1463-1482), who was beheaded A.H. 886

(A. D. 1481) in his seventy-eighth, or according to

others, in his eighty-seventh year of life
; comp. on this

work the full description given in G. Fliigel i. pp. 237
240; Rieu ii. p. 528; Bodleian Cat., No. 1348; and
H. Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur, p. 339 ;

see also

H. Khalfa v. p. 138; and Wiener Jahrbucher, vol. 62,

Anzeigeblatt, p. 16 sq. It begins: k_-f.) Lij^ll L?A-^ b~ "

i

The title appears on fol. 4
a

,
lin. penult. The work

is divided into a mukaddimah, two makamas, and
a khatimah.

The mukaddimah JLC ilaL Lj

contains eight fasls, viz. : 1. *Lij}H ^le iILt

5_xjlc j 5_e^ej_ j, on fol. 4
b

. 2. . ,,}Lx

>,,,-.-.), on fol. 8b . 3.
ia.La.aJlj

ii^LJI ^Lu jJ,
on fol.

&jUT,1 j,
on fol. I9

a
. 6. L^eL-sl , ,l

-
...Nl ^i, on

fol. 29
a

. 7. iUL^JI aLo ^-i,
on fol. 321. 8.

(

J

jjUi^llj *Lji)lj j-O'j ^i5^-"j Lr*i/
st'^"' on ^' 33a>

The^/irs^ makdmah (J^al L^r^ . J^ A^J^ . ... ? j

divided into four manzar, viz.: 1. ,... i~\\
4, on fol.

*Li35)l, ou fol. 52*. 3. j^c cr~ar
: ^ ..!WGl kJLi ^S y

^^

J^i. j
._.l-Jil ,

(
-iuJ.I, on fol. 76

b
.

The second makdmah, here styled i-JliJl ilUil ( j

iju
^Jl),

is subdivided into five manzar, viz.: 1. ^
f
Lj5ll yLo, on fol. 8oa 2.

U.L-., on fol. 8i. 3.

ijtSplj i^i^jtJlj Jlillj i^j-xDj Jw-j^j ^i i_) <>n

fol. 99
a

. 4. ^^JC^I kjj^i ^Lj ,_y,on
fol. ios

b
. 5.

fol. io9
a

.

The khdtimah
(Julj-o j

kil iLkL. jjLo ^y) begins
on fol. 1 1 ob .

Dated A.H. 1161 (A. D. 1748) by 'Adilbeg.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2179, ff. "6, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik, the Arabic phrases and

quotations in Naskhi
; size, 9^ in. by 5j in.
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2043
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ;
all the headings

too are the same.

Mukaddimah in eight faels, on ff. 7
a

, I3
a
,
2ia

, 28",

3i
b

. 49
b

, 55", and 57".

First makdmah in four manzar, on ff. 60'', 92*", 97
a

,

and i37
a

.

Second makdmah in five mauzar, on ff. I43
b

, I45
b

,

176", i87
B

,
and I93

b
.

Khdtimah, on fol. 196.
No date. Many marginal glosses and explanations,

especially in the beginning.

No. 1873, ff. 1-206, 11. 15 ; Na*kln; size, 8J in. by 4^in.

2044

Riyad-alinsha (LtJiH ^b,).
The gardens of letter-writing, a collection of eminent

and exemplary letters, by the same Khwaja-i-Jahan,
Mahmud Gawan, who wrote the Lioill ^JoLLo (see fol.

9
b

, 1. 8), beginning: *Lii}llj
cboiH X>'

~fi <
~

Other copies of the same collection are described in

G. Fliigel i. pp. 261-264; Rieu iii. p. 983; Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 416; Krafft, p. 26; Bodleian

Cat., No. 1349.

Many valuable marginal glosses throughout. Dated

the 5th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1120 (A. D. 1709, Feb.

15), at Ahmadabad.

No. 1750, ff. 352, 11. it (on ff. i-io), 11. 13 (on ff. 11-352) ;

Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in. by 4! in.

2045
A defective copy of the same.

This copy is splendidly written, but has two large

lacunas, one of seven leaves after fol. 28, and another

of four leaves after fol. 31. Beginning the same as in

the preceding copy. Partly collated.

No date. On fol. i a there are entries of former

owners, viz. Abu Hamid bin Shaikh Mahmud, known
as Shaikh Hamid Katib ;

Muhammad Taki bin Muham-
mad Shaft' algilani ;

etc.

No. 1316, ff. 130, 11. 17 ;
Naskhl

; size, 9^ in. by jj in.

2046
'Arud-i-Saifi (,c"--" u*}/6 )'

The famous treatise on metrical science and the art

of rhyming, by Maulana Saifi of Bukhara, also called

'Arudi, who stayed for some time in Hai at under Sultan

Husain Mirza, and died after A. H. 905, probably A. H.

909 (A.D. 1503, 1504). It was composed A.H. 896 (A.D.

1490, 1491), and is styled

and even 1x^
the preface, comp. Rieu ii. p. 525b ;

and W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 116, No. 5; p. 131; p. 142, No. 6; and

p. 187; see also H. Khalfa iii. p. 419, where it is

entitled u^Jtll ^ iJL-, ; and Cat. of King's College,

^--> from one of the first phrases in

Cambridge, No. 207. Beginning:

SjULJIj

<i

JI jJx--H> ^ fc^Xi J-5j J* J*
^~"'

Lf* *ir *

The preface treats of the different opinions on the

much discussed question, who was the first composer
of Persian poetry, whether Bahramgur, Abu Hafs

Sughdi, or Rudagi 1

Published in Cawnpore, 1855; in Calcutta, 1865;
best edition by H. Blochrnann, text only, Calcutta, 1867,
with Englisli translation,

'

Prosody of the Persians,' ib.,

1872.

The present copy is dated in the year 1192 of the

Bangali era (A.D. 1784). A little worm-eaten; some
remarks in English are written in pencil on the margin.

No. 2463, ff. 1-73, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9$ in. by 6| in.

2047
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Dated the 6th

of Shawwal, A.H. 1210 (A. D. 1796, April 14) by
Muhammad Muslim.

No. 1634, ff. 76, 11. 1 1
;
clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

1\ in. by 4^ in.

2048
The same.

No date.

No. 87, ff. 43, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

2049
Mu'amma-i-Husain

(

The well-known treatise on riddles and logogriphs

by Husain (or Mir Husaiu) bin Muhammad alhusaini

alshirazi alnishapuri (died A.H. 904, the 9th of Dhu-al-

ka'dah = A.D. 1499, June 18, see the following copy,
fol. 257

a
,

11. 9-11), who lived at the court of Sultiui

Husain Mirza of Harat and composed this work at the

request of the great Mir 'Alishir, see Rieu ii. p. 650",
and Supplement, pp. I26a and 127^; Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1353-1355; W. Pertsch, p. 116, and Berlin Cat.,

p. 81, No. 3; J. Aumer, p. 43; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat. i. p. 360; H. Khalfa v. p. 638, No. 12431 ;

see

also Eiickert in Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 44, p. 89 sq. ;

and Garcin de Tassy in Journal Asiatique, 1847, vol.

x - P- 357- The various titles given to this treatise

are, besides the one quoted here, LJjtll ^i i!L^ ;
Jl^

ju
yi+*

This copy is incomplete at the end, and breaks off on

fol. 135 with the words
jl ..joj
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On fol. 136 some concluding lines (pro-

bably of another treatise) are found, dated the 2 and of

Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1130 (the seventh year of Farrukh-

siyar's reign)=A. D. 1718, Nov. 16.

No. 95, ff. U4b
-I36

a
, 11. 15; written by different hands,

partly in Nasta'llk, partly in Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2050

Sharh-i-Mu'ammayyat (

A commentary on the preceding treatise of Husain
bin Muhammad alhusaini or Mir Husain alnishapuri,
who is called here Amir Kamal-aldin Husain, compiled

by an enthusiastic pupil of his, Sadik Rukni 'Ashik (so

correctly according to the Bodleian and British Museum

copies, whereas he is called here Sadik Rukn 'Ashik,

see fol. ioi b
,
1. 7); comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1356, and

Rieu, Supplement, p. 126", No. V. The date of com-

position is contained in the chronogram at the end,

which runs correctly thus, u-Jj-M ,^j _ rl= A. H. 916

(A. D. 1510, 1511), whilst here again, on fol. 257, 11. 4

and 3 ab infra, ^. appears instead of ^S. (against the

metre of the verse, see Rieu, loc. cit.).

Beginning the same as in the original treatise : ^Lu

But before the commentator commences the inter-

pretation of his master's work, he gives a very valuable

addition to the original text itself, viz. Mir Husain's

enigmatic verses on the ninety-nine beautiful names of

God, with short explanations ;
the first of these is ill ,

the second
^j-^a-pl ,

the third f^j^ >
the fourth eLLU ,

the fifth ^jiaJl ,
etc. On fol. 1 1 5

b the mukaddimah

begins which contains the description of riddles, as

given by Maulana Sharaf-aldin 'Ali Yazdi, the author

of the Zafarnama (see Nos. 173-189 above), in his

lpa- Jl i_^-a."
! *

(an extract from his own larger

workj]jlkl J-ii, see Rieu, Supplement, p. I26b
,
and

Bodleian Cat., No. 1345), and by Jami in his three

treatises on the same subject, designated here as the

larger (.
-

: \^)t i.e. the Jl 11 JLJia. (likewise an extract

from
thej]]Xl jii, see No. 1378 above, and Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 894, 32, and 895, 28), the middle (kJlj^il,
see ib., Nos. 894, 31, and 895, 29), and the smaller one

(j
.. i-c.iV ib.. Nos. 894, 30, and 895, 30). After that, on

fol. n6b
, the commentary itself begins, with these

words of the text: ^-s? -< p. U o. ~ . *M^
\J^*-

Marginal glosses and additions ; small blanks on

ff. 254a, 254b,
and 255". No date. Besides the present

commentary of Sadik Rukni there exist four others,

one by Diya-aldin al-Urdubadi, with the takhallus

Shafikl; another by 'Abd-alwahhab al-Sabuni; a third

by Jami (which, however, is not found in any copy of

his prose-works) ; and a fourth by the well-known

Turkish scholar Sururi, see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 884, and H. Eth6, Neupersische Litteratur, p. 345.

No. 1474, ff. 101-257, 11. 14-15; Nasta'lik; size, 6^ in.

by

2051
A small collection of riddles, styled

the index on the fly-leaf, and beginning :

t!U~, in

On the last .page, fol. i i b
,
there appears the follow-

ing chronogram :

giving as date A. H. 918 (A. D. 1512, 1513).

Many additions on the margin.

No. 18, ff. i-n, 11. 17; Nasta'ltk; size, 12\ in. by 7 in.

2052
Risalah dar 'ilm-i-kawafi

(^1^3 ,lc j> Jl
,).

A treatise on the art of rhyming, by Amir Burhan-
aldin 'Ata-allah bin Mahmud alhusaini, being an extract

from the *Ji_a_ or last chapter of his own larger work,

jjtJa J^ ,j julj-^Jl J-^X), and styled with its full

title
tj

1

])-* ,jLc J>-c]y
,J

J'j sJLuj ; see another copy

of the same in Rieu, Supplement, p. 125, No. III.

The author, 'Ata-allah, died at Mashhad A.H. 929 (A. D.

1523). It is divided into nine chapters or L_jj^
(s^ilS i_

i^a. jjutj, as the author adds), the headings
of which are as follows :

s_-jU u-ij^xJ ji Jj
I >*,-* ,

on fol. 2b .

correctly 5_A-U

.5 ^}J

i
as

)

gmj '/-=> uW? ) (in the following copy
on fol. 4

a
(in this chapter there is a very

interesting discussion on the difference between the

) i^Lj).

O^ *?/*> on

fol. ill'.''

and the

W

., on fol. I4a .

^^ &*J -

g . U 5V .L-i^L^lj

fol. 22a.

l,
on fol. 19*.

/ r
- ., on

-j ,j -J^a., on fol. 24
a

.

.i (so to be read instead of .^i-i. u_5-a.) .---- 1 ^J^
S_jL5 5-Ji.L f^-S- l_>t^ (jW? t

on f^' 28a
.

Beginning :

Jl oljjj-j- i

*~

This treatise ends on fol. 34
a

,
and is dated the joth

of Jumada-althani, A.H. 968 (A.
D. 1561, Feb. 26).

On ff. 35
s1 4Ob a short anonymous Sufic tract is added,

beginning : J-Ji u->LJ .--l^e ~a$ ^^L-jl ,lj t^j LJ

No. 1098, ff. 1-40, 11. 12; Nasta'lik; worm-eaten; size, 5j in.

by 3f in.
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2053
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Harf I, on

fol. 2b
; II, on fol. 3

b
; III, on fol. ioa ; IV, on fol. 1 2 a

;

V, on fol. l6b ; VI, on fol. i8b
; VII, on fol. 20;

VIII, on fol. 2 4 ; IX, on fol. 26".

The treatise concludes on fol. 29* and is dated the

4th of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1140 (A.D. 1728, Jan. 17),
in the reign of Muhammadshah, by Muhammad Nasir,
son of Sayyid Lutf-allah.

On ff. 30* and 31* (fol. 3O
b is left blank) there are

written 'ten maxims'
(t^~s- eyilji-*), alleged to be due

to Nizam-almulk, the famous wazir, and beginning :

JJI i_--=-' b J-i ->'.J O*~<

b.

The handwriting (except in the last two lines) is the

same as in the main treatise.

No. 530, ff. 1-31, 11. II
; large and distinct Nasta'lik

; size,

8| in. by 4J in.

2054
The same.

Harf I, on fol. 2b
; II, on fol. 3

b
; III, on fol. 7

b
;

IV,' on fol. 9
b

; V,on fol. I2b ; VI, on fol. 14*; VII, on

fol. is
b

; VIII, on fol. x8; IX, on fol. 19*.

No date.

No. 1074, ff. 1-2 1, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by 5$ in.

2055

Nama-i-naml (^b -b).

A hitherto entirely unknown work by the famous

historian Khwandamir (Ghiyath-aldin bin Humam-
aldln), the grandson of Mirkhwand and author of the

Habib-alsiyar, Khulasat-alakhbar, Dastur-alwuzara and
other works (see Nos. 76-100 above, Bodleian Cat.,

No. 87, etc.), on the art of Insha, or letter-writing, in

all its branches. The author's name is distinctly stated

on fol. i a
,

11. 7 and 8, the title, ^li L.U, or the
' famous book,' on fol. 2a

,
1. 3, and from a further

remark on fol. i a
, 1. 12, we learn, that Khwandamir

had passed his forty-sixth year when he began the

compilation of this treatise, that is about A. H. 926
(A.D. 1520). The latest dates appearing in the work
itself are A.H. 928 (see fol. 195*) and 929 (so to be

read instead of the foolish 11 r on ff. 29i
b and 292

b
),

so that the composition of this Insha falls between
A.H. 926 and 930 (A.D. 1520 and 1524); comp.
H. Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur, p. 340. It is of

great historical value, since the majority of letters,

notes, etc., which are given as specimens of the various

branches of epistolography, are not fictitious compila-
tions, but authentic documents of renowned men of

Khwandamir's own time. This copy, the only one as

yet discovered (see a short fragment of it noticed in

No. 1762, 4 above), is unfortunately defective, both
at the beginning and in the middle. It opens abruptly
in the preface, on fol. i a, with these words : b" JLc . . .

IND. OFF.

Jl Jul kii-L.
""
The book is subdivided into one jjL^c, nine^Jt-.,

and

'Unwdn in two Sail, viz.: 1.
.j^

j ^ ,j

^<Jil5Ci ulxul^Si j c*j.Li^ <-~*--.~ t
on fol. 2" (Origin

and development of epistolography). 2. ^^J,3 ^Lo ,J

...<: j
j jy-*-** j^*

1-* f ""' '

J '
on fl- ^a (IIU'ex f the

contents of the nine Satrs and the conclusion).

Satr I:

:..~^j b]^) ,
in seven WJ ,

on fol. 7
a
(Letters to Sultans,

Amirs, Wazirs, and other high court-officials).

Satr II : j_> ill -vfc Ul^. '^J^l ^^J\St> j>-^ J*
'ibJI .

JlxJI
'_

ij
*'

,
in fourteen !a_aJ, on fol. 53*

(Letters to Shaikhs, 'Ulamas, Kadis, and other ecclesias-

tical and legal dignitaries). Of this Satr only the first

seven loiJ are found, in consequence of alarge lacuna after

fol. 63, which comprises the second halt' of Satr II, the

whole of Satr III (treating of the 3

k-jl >5.,k), and the

first half of Satr IV (treating of the 4

LS
Jjl i-i>). On

fol. 64* begins the eighth kiJ of Satr IV.

Satr V: Lj ^

-lA 80

sicl

Xib
in four lii), on fol. 73" (Letters to friends, relations,

parents, children, etc.).

Satr VI : I 4 <U o> . : 4 >
jl^jl ^i ,

in three !a_aj , on

fol. 93b (Letters of congratulation).

Satr VII : b^lS iooj-x-5 iLj' %J, in three loi), on

fol. 105" (Letters of condolence).

Satr VIII : i.-"L-~-* ^ *
-

' *
5 utii* (_jLaout5. j!.jl .,>

in three lai) (so we conclude from the analogy of the

previous and the following Satrs, the headings being
for the greater part omitted here), on fol. i2Ob

(Miscellaneous writings).

Satr IX : -i-U-* p^s
3

,j, in three ha.l, on fol. I44
b

(Diplomas, firmans, orders, etc.).

Conclusion (-. t vv),
in two !iil : 1. cyC*b, jlpl .j

^ -^" "s~ **'
* * 1 I VII-f J ~ " ". .^ ^^ J

on fol. 205 (Ruba'is and kit'as, used in the introduc-

tions of letters, all by Khwaudamir himself). 2.

' - V .... I . . I . .

(Letters to Dihkans, merchants,

geometricians, clever artists, etc.).4.1 ,*' i i-_^, . i * '. T .1

\-i t t-jJ
(*

J rJ> j JJ (Le"ers to artificers, artisans, and

tradesmen).
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ui>V".I ,
on fol. 215* (Riddles and

chronograms, partly also by the author).

Dated in Sbahjahan's reign, in the month Rabi'-

althani, A.H. 1065 (A.D. 1655, Febr.-March), at

Burhanpur.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2711, ff. 2i8,ll. 17-19 (the last five pages in diagonal

line); Naskh!; size, log in. by 5! in.

2056

Insha-i-Shah Tahir (^U> sUi *Liil).

A treatise on epistolography, with specimens, com-

posed A. H. 938 (A.D. 1531, 1532), see fol. 82b
,

1. 22,

by Shah Tahir, called Dakhani, who is no doubt iden-

tical with Shah Tahir alhusaini of the Khandi Sayyids,
who came to India A.H. 926 (A.D. 1520) and went
A.H. 928 (A.D. 1522), at Burhan Nizamshah's request,
to Ahmailnagar in the Dakhan, where he resided, with

the exception of various political missions he undertook
at his master's commands, till his death in A. H. 952
(A.D. 1545, 1546), or, according to Firishta, in A.H.

956 (A.D. 1549) ;
see a detailed biography of the author

in Rieu i. p. 395, where a larger collection of his letters

under the title of
^:

, JJ ylt sLi LiJl is described.

The full title, given to this small treatise, is : ..

-Jt\]a sLi O>-ol~o \\
ic"*-"-? J

,j 5'
'j-^r Jj

1 i 2A dJol ^
O-.I '^Jl

"- No date.

No. 18, if. 82-92, 11. 31 ;
careless Nasta'lik ; size, I2j in.

by 6| in.

2057
Bada'i'-alinsha (Lioill *j1jj).

A work on epistolary art, with forms of letters for

all possible emergencies, comprising cyUt^sy and i^>l ..W*,

and compiled by Maulana Yusufi, a munshi of the

emperor Humayun and identical with the famous

physician Yusuf bin Muhammad of Harat, the author
of many medical treatises (comp. Rieu ii. p. tfzp and iii.

p. 1089"), A.H. 940 (A. D. 1533, 1534; the numerical value

of the letters of Lijjll AJ|.XJ, taken twice, see fol. 2 a
,

1.2: 4^ i^e^i eU^UC, y U j* ^}^
pU-il JL_j J^S

),
for the benefit of his son Rafi'-aldin

Husain, and other scholars of this art. The first heading

(on fol. 2) is :

jjL-jy ^IL-jl JLcl tJj
the next (on fol. 3 )

:

jl Jicl
ti_t ^1^

V
ijj-i (j^o\^> ;

and BO on, every letter being accom-

panied by a corresponding answer.

_
Jl e*-.l
~"
Numerous interlinear and marginal glosses through-

out the copy, mostly explanatory of Arabic expressions
and technical terms in the Persian text.

Other copies of this work are described in Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1364-1367; Rieu ii. p. 529
a

; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., pp. 135 and 1014; E. G. Browne, Cambridge
Cat., p. 275. The treatise was printed in Dihli, 1843,
under the title

^y^-yJ
*LiJl.

Dated the 2gth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1078 (A. r>.

1667, Nov. 1 6), by Sayyid Muhammad bin Sayyid

'Abd-alghanl.
s

No. 1372, ff. 129, 11. 13 ; Naskhi ; size, 7^ in. by 4] in.

2058
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. It concludes on

fol. 123", and is dated the igth of Jumada-alula, A.H.

1098 (A. D. 1687, April 2), in the mosque of Ahsanabad.
On fol. 124 there is added a little tract, styled ,j

No. 18, ff. 95-124, 11. 31 ; careless Nasta'Hk
; size, I2| in.

by 6| in.

2059
The same.

This copy, rather badly written, abounds in inter-

linear paraphrases of the text, giving for each Arabic

word the corresponding Persian term. Beginning as

usual. The first heading on fol. 2 a .

Dated the I2th of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1181 (a Mon-

day)= A. D. 1767, Sept. 7. College of Fort William.

1825.

No. 2173, ff. 1-121, 11. 13-14 ; Sliikasta; size, 8J in. by Sin.

2060
A slightly incomplete copy of the same.

This copy breaks off on fol. iO2 b with the words :

Interlinear and marginal explanations of Arabic

words and phrases as far as fol. 74 ;
the headings are

filled in only as far as fol. 33. As title appears here

on fol. i a
<J*-~-f>

*LiJl (see No. 2057 above).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2382, ff. 102, 11. 13; careless Nnsta'ltk
; size, 7$ in.

by 4f in.

2061
Insha-i-Miram Siyah (sL. <

(rt-*
"^ "'

'*)

The correspondence of Hiram Siyah of Kazwiu, who
lived from the time of Sultan Husaiu Baikara to that

of Humayun, and was still alive in A.H. 957 (A.D.

1550); in his lyrical poems (two of his diwans are

extant, one described in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1029,
the other in Rieu, Supplement, p. 22i b

,
No. II) he used

occasionally as takhallus Pir. His letters are addressed

to Sultan Husain, Babar, Humayun, Shah Isma'll

Safawi, Husain Wa'iz alkashifi, and contempoi'arics
of these well-known men.
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Beginning: sj I. ^aLijU 'Uj

Jl jjj j^ J..XC
<sLL>j^ ^ i^ JA Jol U

Jjl jl
.

'"Dated the I2th of Muharram, A.H. 1107 (A.D. 1695,
Aug. 23).

No. 1972, ff. 48, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; size, 8J in. by i,\ in.

2062
Another copy of the same.

The beginning here differs in two particular points
from that in the preceding copy, viz. : i^LiJl jl

jju

Hr^r-a *->.' L>
Jjl jl w I; ^Lijb i^Lj j (.X-^-a. omitted)

J"
-*^.

ij
"

,a

^^*) isfc-*-* k-MW ,,

~"
Dated by Muhammad (bin) Ibrahim of Lahur the

28th of Ramadan, A. H. 1144 (A.D. 1732, March 25).

No. 1748, ff. 53, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8$ in. by 4$ in.

2063
Clihar Bagh (db 3

'

A small portion of the Insha or Maktubat (styled

cb
i jU- r the four gardens) of Hakim or Mir Masih-

aldin Abu-alfath of Gilan, the patron of the poet 'Urfi

(died A.H. 999 = A.D. 1591, see No. 1451 sq. above),

comp. Rieu ii. p. 667* and iii. p. logo
1"

;
and W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 902 and 903, where a letter

of 'Urfi to Abu-alfath is noticed. According to the

Makhzan-alghara'ib, No. 66 (Bodleian Cat., col. 318),
he was a son of Maulana 'Abd-alrazzak, whom the

same 'Urfi praises in his poems. Abu-alfath died,

according to the best authorities, A.H. 997 (A.D. 1589),
but at the end of some letters in this small collection

there appears, besides A.H. 992 (on fol. 5
b
), 996 (on

ff. 7* and 10"), and 997 (on fol. 2Ob
),

also the date

A.H. 999 (on fol. 15*)! There is even (on fol. 22")
a date I.AV (1087?), which must either be a mistake,
or a later addition. The letters are addressed to

different Shaikhs, for instance, Shaik Humam, Mir
Sadr Jahan, Asafklian Ja'far, and others.

Beginning :

Jl joLi j jj'

No. 1971, ff. 29, 11. 13 ;
Shikasta ; size, 8$ in. by 4^ in.

2064
Munsha'at-alnamakln (, , -^I"H c^ULiJLi).\i^nrv^^ /

A large Insha or detailed work on letter-writing in

all its private and official forms, together with an
elaborate treatise on the proper composition of prayers
and invocations for all emergencies, illustrated through-
out by numerous specimens, compiled by Abu-alkasim-

khan, called alnamakin
('
the witty ') alhusaini, and

dedicated to the emperor Akbar, in the forty-fourth

year of whose reign (A.H. 1006) on the 23rd of Sha'ban

(A.D. 1598, March 31) the book was completed. It is

divided into eight babs and a khatimah.

Bab

Bab j. ; tjuijuc
^-.toji-u ^~i\_i^ j îr^\jj f-z*ji >>

fifteen fasls.

l;iu J.1JL : &.J.} ,.9 E ~ n >
' ^ . Tl o j* . ^^^^| ^ ^ j

i_^olX* j L-ajbr*, on fol. 79
b

,
in thirteen fasls.

After fol. 88 one leaf is missing.

Bab IV:
(sJol^jj. ^ &J1)_) ^j\j. , ^5 .* , on fol.

293
b

, in two fasls.

Bab V : ,.>JjJI, , ..^xi^L^. , jji^. 1_tJbE-' , . W ... ; ,j

L)
,
on fol. 2b

,
in two fasls.

-i71 C^'^>-l * S^-l JLAJUMI

L^J ji-buj C.
j sJLJ^ ^juCjl,

on fol. 312", in three fasls.

Bab VI : tjL-S j u'W-5 ' <\~x* j; . . : T .j
,
on fol.

330
b

,
in two fasls.

Bab VII : /p Ja . _L5o . v^AxJLj . eui'LJi jj^oJ ,j-^ 3
aC ,^.

' ^ J

u' r^ } Hi-'y"'
1^J*-*-'

_)
*-\J^J

^j

~
'. ,

on fol. 354", in

two fasls.

Bab VIII : or according to the index)

(on fol. 2 b

", on fol. 382", in three fasls.

Khatimah : ^s~~a vl 4 1... . (^Lij JJL ^

iL>j c:*,I P..J
j ^jl

e^'L5 j < >'
'

,jLo

u '

& . I? -v ci)L*.H *v ^J JL* g

Jl ^_j^j

Beginning :

t^cjl _j,
on fol. 389*, in nine fiisls.

1 - -f- * O (Sj&J ,.p..5Lj;

This copy is dated by Ibn Muriyah 'Utlmian the

I4th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1012 (A.D. 1603, Oct.

20). It was collated several times with the author's

own copy, at first by Kadi Ja'far and Maulana Isma'il

Mufti in the same year 1012, the I7th of Jumada-
althant (A.D. 1603, Nov. 22).

No. 1535, ff. 412, 11. 23 ;
Naskhi

;
small illuminated frontis-

piece; size, lo| in. by 7 in.

2065
Zubdat-alinsha (LiJill iJqj).

Forms of letters, for the instruction of young people
in the art of epistolography, by an anonymous author,

beginning : Jl
^\j&\ } JiUJ ji ^j Jjl ^Lo

j-.U ^\.

The first letter is headed jUiob
i^,

j -c
3
- s_>Li, the

second ^jLiJ ej^U-, mL^J, the third jLl-l i^-i*^ ^U,

the fourth j^fli V_AJ^- ^1
" ^

v>1^> the fifth -^c

_,jj
L-^jL*1

- c^-ib, the sixth
^Tt^l^a.,

and so on.

The date of the compilation is found on fol. 2b
,

1. 4

in the following >\1 : ^.XiUi^- ^J^l jj->
*!--

=A. H. 1027 (A.D. 1618), in the reign of Jahangir.

4 D 2
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The last four short notes at the end are dated too,

the second and fourth A. H. 1026 and 1024 (A. D. 1617
and 1615) respectively, the first and third however

A. H. 1056 and 1066 (A. D. 1646 and 1656), which is

either a mistake of the copyist, or due to a later

addition. The title of the book appears twice, on fol.

2 a
,
lin. penult., and fol. 2b

,
1. 2. An Insha of the same

title is mentioned in J. Aumer, p. 125.

No. 1908, ff. 12,11. 17; distinct Nasta'lik; size, 9! in. by 5^ in.

2066

Three Inshas by Nur Muhammad.
1. On fol. 46 b

: Insha-i-tarab-alsabban (i-j^ *Liol

^LlaJI),
forms of letters, collected by Nur-aldin Muham-

mad, the nephew of Abu-alfadl, Akbar's prime-minister,
and of his brother, the poet Faidi, comp. Nos. 287 and

1479 above, where the correspondence of both, as

edited by him, is noticed, comp. also his
Jjj-pl Vr^lr*

in No. 1925, 15. The present collection was made
A. H. 1037 (A. D. 1627) in Jahangir's reign.

Beginning : l

*~~

2. On fol. 6oa : Insha-i-'Iyar-i-danish

^^b), another larger collection of the same kind, by
the same Nur-aldin Muhammad, beginning :

jl
jou

Jl
\j ^^31=- li^-oJ* j* l^L^S j ^ >a. *LiJl.

Copied in the year 1191 of the Bangali era (A. D.

'783).

3. On fol. I92
b

: Insha ya Ruka'at-i-Abu-alfadl

xJi^
b I *

''I) ; another copy of Abu-alfadl's

private letters to his friends, collected by Nur-aldin

Muhammad, and beginning: cy^La. (^IjJ v , ^ ;l j^o

~fi
(!) caUluJI ^Ij jjjljj*.

Copied in the year 1 1 90 of the Bangiili era (A. D.

1782); another copy of the same is No. 287 above.

A similar collection of letters and short prose-com-
positions by Nur-aldin Muhammad is noticed in Kieu ii.

P- 84 3
a

-

No. 1966, ff.46-8i and 192-219, 11. 10-13; unequal Shikasta
;

some interlinear glosses ; size, gf in. by 6J in.

2067
Letters.

A very interesting and highly important collection
of letters and historical documents of famous men,
especially from and to Shah Tahmasp (A. H. 930-984=
A. D. 1524-1576), and Shah 'Abbas the Great (A. H.

996-1038 = A. D. 1588-1629), as well as of other
eminent persons, for the greater part contemporaries
of these Persian monarchs, intermixed with other
elaborate tracts and elegant prose-writings. There are
contained in it, for instance, letters from Shdh Tahmdsp
to Sultan Sulaimdn of Rum (i.e. the Turkish emperor
Sulaiman I, A. H. 926-974 = A. D. 1520-1566), and
replies of the latter on if. i b

, 9", 630, and 147*; from
'Abd-almu'minkhdn bin

'

AbdalWtkhdn Uzbeg (died

A.H. ioo6= A.D. 1598) to Shdh'Abbds, and replies of

the latter, on if. 24", 29*, 33", 3 5
b

,
and 39 ; from Shdh

'Abbds to the emperor AKbar of India, on fol. 4i
b

;

from Sultan Sallm of India (i. e. Jahangir) to Shdh
'Abbds, and from 'Abbds to Salim, on if. 54, 56", 58

b
.

6i a
, 76*, 85*, 88<S 9ob, 94", 13 i, i 33

b
, I34b i 36

a

(the first a letter of condolence to Salim upon Akbar's

death, the second a letter of congratulation upon
Salim's accession), I4i

b
, etc.; from Shd/i 'Abbds to

prince Khurram
(i.

e. Shahjalian), and replies of the

latter, on ff. 71*, 74^, and 88b
;
from Sultan Mustafa

of liurn
(i.

e. the Turkish emperor Mustafa I, A.H. 1026
and iO3i-iO32=A. D. 1617 and 1622-1623)10 Shdh
'Abbds, and reply of the latter, on fol. 8oa

;
from Shdh

'Abbds to Sultan Muhammadkhdn ibn Sultan Murad-
khan of Rum

(i.
e. the Turkish emperor Muhammad

III, A.H. 1003-1012 = A. D. 1595-1604); to Sultan

Ahmadklidn, Muhammadkhau's son
(i. e. the Turkish

emperor Ahmad I, A.H. ioi2-io26=A.n. 1604-1617),
and replies of these as well as letters of Sultan Ibrdhim
of Kum

(i.
e. the Turkish emperor Ibrahim I, A. H.

iO49-iO58=A. D. 1640-1648), etc., on ff. iO9
b

, H5b
,

I2i a
, I24

b
, I27

b
, 138% i73

b
, 229* 2331, 242* 244a ,

248b
,
262b

,
28oa

, etc.; from the fiilmis
(uW-j,)

to

S/idh 'Abbds, on fol. 104"; from Shdh 'Abbds to the

grand-vezir Siydwdsh Pdshd (A.H. 990-1000 = A. D.

1582-1592), on fol. 24i b, and to
'

Abdalldhkhdn of
Turan (A.H. 99O-ioo5=A.D. 1582-1597), on fol. 26s

a
;

reply to a letter of the emperor AJcbar, written in

Shah 'Abbas' name by I'tirndd-aldaulah, on fol. 269*;
a letter from the same I'timdd-aldaulah to the grand-
vezir, on fol. 2s8b ;

three firmans of the emperor Akbar,
on if. 290

a
, 293

b
,
and 375

b
;

a letter of Timdr to

Yilderim Bdyazid, padishah of Rum
(i. e. the Turkish

emperor Bayazid I, A.H. 79i-8o4=A. D. 1389-1402),
on fol. 83

b
;
from the Kh&nkhdndn to Mauldnd '

Urfl
of Shiraz (see No. 2063 above), and reply of the latter,

on fol. io6a
;

from the same 'Urfi to Shaikh Paid

Fayydd (or Faidi Fayyadi, the well-known Indian poet,
see No. 1464 above), on fol. io8b

; another letter of

(or to) the same Shaikh, with some other treatises, on
fol. 2isb ;

a letter of Mirzd Fasihi of Harat (died A.H.

1046 = A. D. 1636, 1637, see No. 1537 above), on fol.

I53
a

;
letters from Mauldnd Akd Husain of Khwansar

to Mirzd AbA-alfutdh, and to Mir DM-alfakdr, on
ff- 'SS8 )

r 57
b

j
15^>

, !59
b

;
and some treatises on wine,

spring, etc., by the same Akd Husain, on ff. i6i a
,

170, etc.; a document of the grand-vezir Mustafd
Pdshd (A.H. i048-io53=A. D. 1638-1643), on fol.

I76b
;

letters of Mas&dbeg; of Mauldnd Muzaffar
Husain Kdshl; of Mir Muhammad Husain ; of Hakim
Tufaill Ldhiji and others, on ff. 287

b
, 363^ 376", 377",

etc.
;
dibaca to Hakim Tufaili's diwan, on fol. 296" ;

some dibacas or elegant prose-writings by MaulAnd
Zuh&ri of Tarshiz (see above, No. 1500 sq.), on fol.

I79b ; Fathndma-i-Sijistdn by Khwajah Sultdn Mu-
hammad, on fol. 28i a

; Fathndma-i-Sind by Mauldnd
'Abdalldh Marwdrid (with the takhallus Bayani, died

A.H. 922 = A. D. 1516), and a great number of other

prose-tracts and Inshas (for the greater part without

headings), on fol. 298
a

sq.; Fathndma-i-Kandaltdr by
Mind Muhammad Kdzim, on fol. 22O8

;
Fathndma-i-
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Kandalifar by MirzA Muhammad T&hir (i.e. Tahir

Wahid, see above, No. 555 sq.), on fol. 223"; a letter

to the prefecture of the Christian cemetery in Harat,
written at the request of Sultan Husain Mirza by Mir

'Alishir, on fol. 38o
b

;
a letter of the 'Ulamas of Trans-

oxania to the 'Ulamas of Mashhad, written at the

request of 'Abdallahkhan Uzbeg, and reply of the

'Ulamas, on fol. 384*, etc.

Heading and beginning of the first letter, on fol. i b :

sLi i^W-1 '

^^r-jrLc
slXb e:. ;-. LiJ

ul.W.L- i (i.e. A.H. 930-931)

i.
JI4-U1 '^J

-^
^

-iLi>-11

~JI

A large prose-treatise with Arabic introduction, on

fol. 397
a

, beginning: J^jHj > .kUi ^ ilXlj
41) J..U

Jl iJiJIj e^ilj yLSH, ^il,
-

""
This collection is styled (incorrectly, as is evident

from the above-given contents) s-U ,_.
...I , ^ i_j\jo

on fol. i a
,
and ,_- -1 . Q

I- sLi i^bo at the end (on fol.

431). No date. A seal from A.H. 1089 (A. D. 1678)
at the end. A number of similar letters is included

in Add. 7688 of the British Museum, see Rieu i.

p. 390.

No. 379, ff. 1-431, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten
;

size, :o| in. by 6| in.

2068
Maktubat cy

Another large collection of forms of letters and

answers thereto, showing the proper way of writing to

all classes of society, intermixed with many historical

specimens, similar to some in the preceding copy, for

instance, a letter of Shah 'Abbas to'Abd-almu'minkhan,
on fol. n b

;
of Muhammadkhan, governor of Balkh

and Badakhsban, to prince Salim (afterwards the

emperor Jahangir), on fol. 45
b

; of 'Abd-almu'minkhan
to Shah 'Abbas, on fol. 63" ;

answer of the Shah
;

letters

of Shah Tahmasp, on ff. 99*, iO2b
, etc.; of Nawwab

Imam Kulikhan to Nawwab Shah Salim Hindi, on

fol. 320b ;
of Mirza Badi'-alzaman to Rahman Kuli

Sultan, on fol. 343
b

,
and many others. There is no

apparent arrangement, and fragments of several Inshas,
all incomplete and defective, seem to be put together
in this copy. The first collection is styled : i-aiLi.

U, and begins, on fol. 3
b

: i^jjA_s-*U
A ~-

In the greater part of this MS. even the margin is

filled with Maktubat.

No. 1753, ff. 350, 11. 19-24 ;
written very unequally in careless

Nasta'llk and Shikasta
; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

2069
Insha-i-Harkarn

(^jj>j*
Models of correspondence, composed by Harkarn, son

of Mathuradas Kanbu Multani, a munshi of I'tibar-

khan in Jahangir's reign, between A.H. 1034 and 1040

(A. D. 1625-1631), as it seems ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 530 ;

Bodleian Cat., No. 1384; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 124 and 129 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. i. p. 175 ;

A. F. Mehren, p. 124; J. Aumer, p. 124 (with the

headings of the seven bibs given in full) ; E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., p. 280. Edited with English translation

by F. Balfour,
' The Forms of Herkern,' Calcutta, 1 781 ;

new ed. i8gi ; lithographed in Lahur, 1869 and 1871.

Beginning : (read

Bab I, on fol. I9
b

; II, on fol. 23
b

; III, on fol. 28";

IV, on fol. 30b ; V, on fol. 32
b

; VI, on fol. 42*; VII, on
fol. 44a .

Dated in the year 1192 of the Bangali era (A. D.

1784). Some interlinear glosses.

No. 1966, ff. 19-45, 11. 13 ;
Shikasta

; size, 9$ in. by 6Jin.

2070
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Bab I, on fol. 3*; II, on fol. I3

b
; III, on fol. 25*;

IV, on fol. 34
a

; V, on fol. 52"; VI, on fol. 8s
b

; VII,
on fol. 9<D

b
.

Dated by Sayyid Mahmud bin Sayyid Baha-aldin at

Bahruj, the 24th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1207 (A. D.

1793, Aug. 2).

No. 2857, ff. 94,11.9; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 8J in.

by jj in.

2071
The same.

Bab I, on fol. 32*; II, on fol. 36"; III, on fol. 42";

IV, on fol. 46b
; V, on fol. 561 ; VI, on fol. 7ob (no

heading); VII, on fol. 72
b or 73 (no heading).

This very good copy is not dated.

No. 1837, ff. 31-75, 11. 15 ; Nastalik ; size, 9$ in. by 6jin.

The same.

Beginning :

2072

Bab I, on fol. 39" (fol. 39b is filled with a few verses

and the initial words of a i_>L^ by Muhammad Burhan-

aldin Ansari) ; II, on fol. 43b ; III, on fol. 48" (according
to a later heading, written at the top of the i_~il- -iIvj

Jl ii- ; M ". \\ ySlrsjA ', originally the beginning of this

bab was fixed on fol. 49*) ; IV, on fol. 50 ; V, on

fol. 6ia
; VI, on fol. 73"; VII, on fol. 75*.

No date. The greater part of the colophon is blotted

out.

No. 2394, ff. 38-76, 11. 12-13; Shikasta, the first two pages
written by another hand

; size, 8J in. by 5j in.
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2073
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy (except^ before

Bab I, on fol. 2 a
; II, on fol. 7"; III, on fol. 14^;

IV, on fol. 1 8"; V, on fol. 3o; VI and VII, not
marked.
No date. This copy is collated with the printed

edition, and contains a few letters more than that.

No. 3493, olim 8. J. 10, ff. 43, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in.

by 6 in.

2074
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Bab I, on fol. 2

; IV, on fol. 28; all the other
babs not marked.

No date.

No. 8433, olim 8. J. n, ff. 65, 11. n (on ff. 1-48), 11. 13-14 (on
ff. 49-65) ; large Nasta'lik, written by different hands ; size, 7 Jin.

by 4J in.

2075
A slightly defective copy of the same.

One or two pages are missing at the end. Beginning
as in No. 2072.

Bab I, on fol. 2 ; II, on fol. 6a
; III, on fol. u a

;

IV, on fol. i4*>; V, on fol. 22^; VI, on fol. 36";
VII, not marked, but seems to begin, according to the

heading ^i j isL^o, on fol. 38.
No. 685, ff. 41, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 5} in.

2076
A more defective copy of the same.

Beginning is wanting, and so are all the chapter-

headings. The first words, on fol. 2 b
, are: .ji..j ,bg

"

m* ) ^ J'H >j
It is wrongly styled ^.^..Jlljl jl-^l,

on fol. 2, and
in the colophon. As date appears the 27th of Jumada-
alakhar only.

On ff. i a and u
, a fragment of the Nisab-alsibyan

(^jl
. . .n II i_jLaj), the famous metrical Arabic-Persian

dictionary for young people, by Abu Nasr Farahi
Mas'ud bin Hasan (about A. H. 617 = A.D. 1220, see

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1638-1640), is found, viz. the ninth

kit'ah, and the beginning of the tenth : s-iAjJ

No. 1602, ff. 38, 11. 10
; Nasta'lik, very much damaged and

effaced ; large water-spots ; size, 7^ in. by 6| in.

2077
Insha-i-Khanazadkhan (jjUolpli. Lij|).

A work on letter-writing with models, selected from
the author's own correspondence, by Aman-allah Husaini,
with the epithets of Khanazadkhan Firuzjang, and
later on of Khanzaman, and the poetical takhallus of

Amani, who died A.H. 1044 or 1046 (A.D. 1634, 1635,
or 1636, 1637), see Nos. 1763, 7, and 1893 above,

where his short notes on Sufic questions, the

, or, as they are also called, the ill ^1*1

_ are described. There is apparently a cer-

tain confusion between these two collections of the
same writer, the shorter one of distinctly Sufic import,
and the larger one of a purely epistolary character,
which is preserved in the present copy and bears the
above title at the end, while on fol. i a it is styled

^U- jlj
&3U. eyl*3, ; whether the ill jjL.1 ^l*^, which

have been printed in Calcutta, and lithographed in

Lucknow A.H. 1269, contain the former or the latter

of these compositions, is impossible to say without an

inspection of the Eastern editions themselves.

The present work is divided into four fasls, viz. :

1. e>

equals.

->Lx_.
(_Jaj\rJt letters to superiors and

2. ylJ. j*,
familiar letters.

3. ^l^a- j, glosses and notes.

4. enls^i^ j* ,
miscellaneous writings.

All the headings are left blank throughout. The
first leaf is missing; the copy begins abruptly in the

preface thus:
jia.

,j

Jl (3-1U* j jl~ jj

No date. The margin of the first six leaves, and
some fly-leaves at the end are covered with scattered

poetry, ruba'is, etc.

No. 1070, ff. 105, 11. 13-14; large Nasta'lik; size, 8& in.

by f f in.

2078
Insha-i-Munir (^JL. *Li-il).

Letters, notes, and other writings of a refined

prose-style, by Abu-albarakat Munir, the son of

Mulla 'Abd-almajid of Multan, usually called Munir
of Lahur, who collected them A.H. 1050 (A.D.
1640, 1641), see fol. i b

,
11. 5 and 6, and died the

7th of Eajab, A.H. 1054 (A.D. 1644, Sept. 9), comp.
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 129, 11. 3-5; Beale, Oriental

Biogr. Dictionary, p. 196; H. Ethe, Neupersische Lit-

teratur, p. 341. He also wrote a preface to his friend

Muhammad Salih Kanbu'i's letters, known as ^i" .Ljj ,

see Nos. 2090-2092 below, and Eieu i. pp. 263 and

398. Another title of this collection, or at least of

that portion of it which contains Saif Khan's letters

(see below), appears to be ^b-^lxj orj^i^ (jli^lXi ,
see

Rieu iii. pp. iO35
b and 1048", No. II, 3.

Beginning

This collection contains :

1. Forty-five letters and fourteen ruka'at, which
Munir composed in the name of Saif Khan (i.

e. Saif

Klian Mirza Safi, who died as governor of Bengal,
A.H. 1049 = A. D. 1639, 1640), beginning on fol. 2a.
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2. Thirty-eight other notes by Munir, beginning on

fol. 56b .

3. Three Munazarat or poetical contests in prose,
mixed with verse :

(a) j^e^s. Ajjl
JJ^Lu (the contest of the four

elements), on fol. 69*.

(b) JJi j i-J JJibL. (the contest of sword and pen),

on fol. 77
b

.

(c) >_A-i> .
j).

JoL- (the contest of day and night),

on fol. 87
b

.

4. Another prose-piece, entitled : e*J.

5. An elegy in prose, entitled : I_K^
on fol. iO4

a
.

Dated the ist of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 12 .. (ir..),
the last two figures are blotted out.

No. 426, ff. 112, 11. 13; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

9s in. by 5^ in.

2079
Naubawa

(sjbjj).

Another collection of letters and notes, comprising
also some of Saifkhan's, compiled by the same Abu-
albarakat Munir, one year after the coinpletion of the

preceding LtJl or ^bi^Lx.; ,
A. H. 1051 (A. D. 1641,

1642), at Jaunpur, see title and date on fol. 2 a
,
11. 15.

It begins, on fol. i b :

I : .1,\ jjU . >

After a i_.L._>.s, called
~~>-y, follows the same

<_~i-j Jjj JJlj~, as in the preceding collection, fol. 87
b

.

A second part with a special ..^Ol ^j-i^-pl
<5ll .

begins on fol. 65*". Both on fol. i a and in the colophon
it is incorrectly styled j . .: ^ *LiJl

; see another copy of

the same in No. 1763, 16 above.

Dated the end of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. mo (or
1 101 ?=A. D. 1698, Oct. 6, or 1690, Jan. 1 1).

No. 537, ff. 95, 11. 12-13 ; tne first twenty-two leaves, written
on whiter and more modern paper, seem to have been supplied
later; Nasta'lik ; a little injured here and there; size, 84 in.

by 4 J in.

2080
A shorter copy of the same.

Beginning: Jl (ji^L

The title is found here on fol. i b
,

1. 3, and 1. 5 ab
infra ; the date on fol. i b, 1. 8.

Dated the 6th of Safar, A. H. 1107 (A. D. 1695,

Sept. 1 6).

No. 2091, ff. 1-36, 13-14 diagonal lines in a page; Shikasta;
ize, 7J in. by 4 in.

2081
Another short copy of the same.

Beginning (with the omission of the usual initial

Jl *Xjbj .

^ The ^_~i j JJJ
JiL_. appears here on fol. i67

b
. The

sjUjj ends on fol. 189", and is dated by Shaikh Baha-

aldin the 27th of Muharram, A.H. 1122 (A.D. 1710,
March 28). On ff. i89

b-i9Ob there is written by
another hand a letter of Mir Murtada Sahib to Ghulam

Hurtadakhan, and dated the 22nd of Rabi'-althani,

A.H. 1146 (fifteenth year of Muhammadshah's reign=
A.D. i733,*0ct. 2).

No. 450, ff. 164-190, 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in.

by 4| in.

2082
A very defective copy of the same.

Beginning : yX3 o^-i^- jl ^^-j." * *
(read ^1) i^l

The j..^5 tboj begins here on fol. 9*, last line,

the >_~i j jj.
sJoLi-. on fol. I3

b
. The copy breaks off

with the words : . . . . o^-l
jj^SO tCl^.lU ^ ^L-..

No. 2095, ff. 8- 23, 11. 14 ; large Nasta'llk
; size, 9 in. by 4! in.

2083
Karistan

(^h-^Vi).
Karistan or Karnama (t*U,o ),

an Indian story of

the exploits and adventures of Wala Akhtar (vil ill.),

the prince of Hurmuz, composed in a very flowery style,

interspersed with verses, by the same Munir at Jaunpur,
A.H. 1050 (A.D. 1640, 1641), and dedicated to the

emperor Shahjahan.

Beginning : ujwJ
iT A i f *

-i *T

^Jl [jJU.-p f 'V
"

\ ~y

Dated the 6th of Muharram, A.H. 1107 (A.D. 1695,

Aug. 17).

No. 2091, ff. 37-148, 13-14 diagonal lines in a page; Shikasta;

size, 7! in. by 4 in.

2084
Another copy of the same.

Beginning : ii o^Ut-. \.

""~7i *i <^*M.T ^1*1
jjl ..MjUuJ 8O \ "ml .J ,.

v_-^-j ^ Lji ^*iJ l_) .

""
Dated by Shaikh Baha-aldin the i8th of Rabi'-alaw-

wal, A.H. 1 1 22 (A.D. 1710, May 17). Many marginal

explanations.

No. 450, ff. 75-162, 11. 15 ; very careless Nasta'llk
; size, 8j in.

by 4j in.

The same.

Beginning : %S

2085

The date of composition, A. H. 1050, appears here on
fol. ui a

,
1. 3 ; the dedication to Shahjahan, on fol. 6",
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1. 5 sq. ; as title appears on the top of fol. i b : ^Lu^o
j**; on fol. 9, 1. 6

t^\jj\f;
and on fol. 9, 1. 8 the

fuller heading : _/il illj
sLi. ^LuJj .

Dated by Sadanand (jjjT.x-,) the 23rd of Shawwal,
A. H. 1142 (eleventh year of Muhammadshah's reign=
A. D. 1 730, May 1

1). Occasionally notes on the margin.

No. 3347, olim 19. J. 7, ff. in, 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'ltk ; size, 7 J in.

by 4 in.

2086
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
No date.

No. 8078, ff. 125-224, 11. 15 ; Shikasta, by different hands,
mixed now and then with some more careful Nasta'llk

; size,

7} in. by 3| in.

2087
The same.

Beginning : Jl

As date appears the 5th of Jumada-alawwal only ;

the rest of the colophon is illegible. The fly-leaves in

the beginning are filled with fragments of Rekhta

poetry, those at the end with a letter
(uuj)

and the

fragment of a mystical treatise in questions and answers,
each question beginning: pp J'j-"-

This copy belonged formerly to M5r Ghulam Ahmad-
khan. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2806, ff. no, 11. 13; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece;
size, 7f in. by 4^ in.

2088
Majma'-alsana'i' (jtJLUJI *

.-f*)

A work on tropical figures in Persian poetry, with
numerous specimens selected from the best older and
more modern poets, by Nizam-aldin Ahmad bin Muham-
mad Salih alsiddiki alhusaini (in one British Museum
copy, Rieu iii. p. 999

b
, alcishti), completed A.H. 1060

(A. D. 1650), see the chronogram :

v^* ; d
j\

jL>
jjJ

SJ 5-ii
(jjl

Ji j>_JJ

comp. Rieu ii. p. 8i4b,
No. XIII.

_It begins : iL-ill
J,\

UUa, j
UJLc

Jl

fasls and a khatimah, viz. :

^ JJI

uLo j

-xj

,
and is divided into four

,
on fol. 3

a
.

> J-oJ, on fol. I7
a

.

on fol. 65b.

, on fol. io5
8

.

This khati-Jl (in the following copy ,xS.b

mah is not marked here and seems to be missing.
Dated the 5th of Dhu-alka'dsh, A.H. 1199 (A.H.

1785, Sept. 10).

No. 65, ff. 112, written by four different hands, the first and
last of which (ff. 1-87 and 105-112) a careless Nasta'llk, 11. 13,
the second and third (ff. 88-104) a more careful one, 11. 13-17 ;

size, 8Jin. by 5$ in.

2089
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The author's

name appears on fol. 2a
, first line ; the chronogram on

fol. 2a, 11. 7 and 8
;
and the title on foL 2a

,
1. 9.

Fasl I, on fol. 3
a

, last line; II, on fol. i6a
; III, on

fol. 52; IV, -on fol. 84a . In this fourth fasl the copy
breaks off on fol. 9i

b
. The khatimah is consequently

missing here too. Ff. 92 and 93" contain in another

handwriting a ^ .^ (Sjije
**3j v]>*--

This copy belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 3505, olim 9. J. 6, ff. 93, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk, ff. 92
b and

93* in Shikasta; size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

2090
Bahar-i-sakhun

A collection of letters and other refined prose-

writings by Muhammad Salih Kanbu'i of Lahur, the

author of the
''

Amal-i-SMih or detailed history of

Shahjahan (completed A.H. 1070 = A. D. 1659, 1660,
see Nos. 332-336 above), and the preface to his elder

brother Shaikh 'Inayat-allah Kanbu'i's Bahdr-i-ddnish

(composed A. H. 1061 = A. D. 1651, see Nos. 806-817
above). The introduction to this collection, which
contains official and private letters, the former written

in the names of Shahjahan, 'Alamgir and other royal
and princely personages, as well as descriptions of

Shahjahanabad, Agra, Kashmir, and other localities in

ornate prose, and is subdivided into four u ,-- -
was

written by his friend Maulana Abu-albarakat Munir,
see above, No. 2078. The date of completion is given
in the two British Museum copies (see Eieu i. p. 398)
as A.H. 1074 (A. D. 1663, 1664); but in the present
as well as the following copy it is distinctly stated,

that the work was finished by the author the i6th of

Shawwal, A.H. 1065 (A.D. 1655, Aug. 19), the twenty-
ninth year of Shahjahan's reign, in Shahjahanabad ;

we have therefore here an earlier redaction of Muham-
mad Salih's letters.

Beginning: ;
b

^^_

Jl i_>Uj\ \j.

This copy is collated, but not dated. As the tran-

scriber calls himself Shaikh Muhammad, it is not

unlikely that he is identical with the author himself.

Fol. 191 must be placed before fol. 190.

No. 1396, ff. 2 2 7, 11. 19; careless Nasta'llk, sometimes approach-

ing Shikasta ; size, 1 1 1 in. by 6J in.

2091

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The same date

of completion, viz. A.H. 1065, i6th of Shawwal. The

copy itself is not dated.

No. 18, ff. 162-256, 11. 31 ; careless Nasta'llk; size, I2jin.

by 6| in.
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2092
The same.

A more modern, but excellent copy of the same,
dated A. H. 1198 (A. D. 1784). A complete index of

contents on ff. 1-4* ; the collection itself begins on
fol. 4

1
'.

No. 3154, ff. 259, 11. 15; beautiful Nasta'ltk ; size, 8| in.

by i\ in.

2093
Cabal1 Caman-i-Brahman (

A description of Shahjahan's court, with its splen-
dours and festivals, and of the principal cities of his

realm, beginning with Shahjahanabad, followed by
a memoir of the author's own life, by Candarbhan
Brahman of Patyala or Lahur, who was one of the

most famous munshis of the emperor as well as of

prince Dara Shukuh, see the description of his diwan
in Nos. 1074 and 1075 above, and an account of the

contents of the present work in Eieu ii. p. 838^ ; comp.
also A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 376. It is written in

highly embellished prose, intermixed with numerous

poetical specimens and letters, and divided into four

^.^o. (like the immediately preceding ^s^ ^L^j of

Muhammad Salih), wherefore it is styled ,->*- jL^-*,

>., or
j

^Beginning
: ^bli } ^^ y. J^^, Jjl

Jl I
ft

:,?.>.
j

I
fl... ly* l^jLj.^*!.*. (jL-J j XJJ-O Jjl CjJjJ.~

The fourth
c><

_!>. begins on fol. 95
b

.

This copy was written for the Governor-General of

India, Warren Hastings, and finished the ninth of

Rabi'-althani, 1 186 of the Fasli era = A. H. 1193 (A. D.

1779, April 26).

No. 920, ff. 1 1 6, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik; worm-eaten throughout;
size, 8| in. by (>J in.

2094
Munsha'at-i-Brahman (j.^* ,^,T-?A ;

.)

A collection of letters, addressed to Shahjahan, to

Wazirs, Amirs, and other distinguished persons, by
the same Candarbhan Brahman. In the preface he
enumerates many earlier works of his, viz. his ^U-ii,

the ^a. L (see the preceding copy),
-

....j 1 r Its5

ii*5
, y*J1 ^s*, etc.; the title

appears on fol. 2a
, 1. 10.

\

,jO*-!>_
It is apparently divided into several kisms, but only

the first is marked by a heading, on fol. 2":
Jjl .-..

i i T ^ ^
iUk uw_l
oAb JL.,1

The collection ends on fol. 48*, and is followed, on
ff. 48a-62b

, by another shorter collection of letters and
notes from the same period, and probably by the same
Candarbhan Brahman, styled in a vague way

IND. OFF.

and beginning : *

Other copies of these Munsha'at are described in

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1385 and 1386 (the latter styled

(j\-^jj^i.^. tuLjt^,) ;
Rieu i. p. 397 sq. (with a full

biographical account of the author) ;
and W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 1017. The beginning of the main

portion of this MS. agrees with that in the first

Bodleian copy, but is different from that in Rieu,
loc. cit.

No date.

No. 1395, ff. 62, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik, some pages seem to have
been supplied by another hand; worm-eaten; size, Ii in.

by 7jin.

2095
Khass-alinsha (LtJ^ll ,jSl).
Forms of letters for various occasions and on various

topics, collected in 'Alamgir's reign, A.H. 1074 (A. D.

1663, 1664; the title forms the chronogram). The
whole book is intermixed with verses, and exhibits

throughout the highest style of refined prose-writing.
The compiler's takhallus is, according to No. 2120, 18

below, Mulla Jami'i. On fol. 62a it is stated, that here

ends the first volume
(Jjl^xij) of the collection; but

the following pages belong undoubtedly to the same
Insha. An index of the contents on ff. i b-2b .

Beginning, on fol. 3" :

'*. A*a. 'I I T U \

,Ws

Dated the I7th of Ramadan, in the first year of
Jahandarshah's reign (A.H. II24=A.D. 1712, Oct. 18).

No. 1858, ff. 67, 11. 19-21 ; Shikaeta
; size, gin. by 4! in.

2096
Another copy of the same.

This copy is slightly incomplete at the end.

index. Beginning as in the preceding copy.

No. 1187, ff. 105, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 8J in. by 4$ in.

2097

No

Jami'-alkawanin

Specimens of letters to illustrate the various branches
of epistolography, composed A.H. 1085 (A. D. 1674;
the chronogram is JjLii tc^s*) by Khalifah Shah

Muhammad of Kannuj, and styled both ^^aJI *~*(*.

and wJa. *LiJl (the former appears here in the colophon,
the latter in the text). It contains four fasls, the_/?rs,
on fol. 3

b
; the second, on fol. 31*; the third, in two

kisms, on fol. 44b ; the fourth, on fol. 48" ; and a khati-

mah, on fol. 52
b

.

^Beginning
:

Jl J-Jfc yW^
Other copies are described in Bodleian Cat., Nos.

I 39 I~ I 394 (with a complete index of the headings);
Rieu i. p. 414 (with biographical remarks); J. Aumer,

4E
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p. 123 (likewise with headings); Cat. Codd. Orient.

Lugd. Bat. i. p. 176; A. F. Mehren, p. 27; "W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., pp. 72, i; 126, 8; 146, i (No. 79);

1008, 2 ; E. G. Browne, Cambr. Cat., pp. 283 and

284. The work has been printed as s-Llb. c$LiJl

in Calcutta, 1834; and lithographed in Lucknow, 1846,
and in Cawnpore, A. H. 1280.

This copy is dated the nth of Jumada-alakhar, A. H.

1177 (A.D. 1763, Dec. 17).

No. 1967, ff. 54, H. 13-17; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta;

size, S| in. by 5 in.

2098
Another copy of the same.

Beginning : Jl ^Jo iS
\j t^J^l^o (j^Wi j {jiA^t .

Dated the 27th of October, 1773 (1180 of the Ban-

gali era=A. H. 1187).

No. 1765, if. 64, 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in. by 5^ in.

2099
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Fasl I, on fol. I32

b
; II, III, and IV not marked.

Dated 1190 of the Bangali era=A. H. 1197 (A. D.

1783). A few interlinear glosses.

No. 1966, ff. 129-191, 11. 10-12; unequal Shikasta; size,

9 1 in. by 6J in.

2100
The same.

Beginning: Jl
\j

<ja.\ (j2jLJ j ,jiA^..

Fasl I, on fol. 47"; II, on fol. 6i a ; III, on fol. 68a
;

IV, on fol. 7i
b

; khatimah, on fol. 73
b

.

Dated the 9th of Rabi'-alawwal, iu the third year (of
whose reign, is not stated).

No. 1083, ff. 45-75,11. 12-15; Shikasta; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

2101
The same.

Beginning: Jl
\j ^ju*!^. jjiA-o ^ ^J^^.

The chronogram J->L<ij Lc^jr* appears here on

fol. 3
b

,
1. 4. The work concludes on fol. 59^, and is

dated the I5th of Safar, A. H. 1215 (A. D. 1800, July 8).
Bound together with it on ff. 61-66 and 70-86 are

several other letters, notes, traditions, and historical

specimens, written by different hands, and without any
value whatever.

No. 2980, ff. 1-59, !' 12
<

l rge Nasta'lik
; size, gg in. by

7| in. Ff. 61-66, turned upside down ; Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by
s| in. Ff. 70-86, 11. 14-16 ; Nasta'lik, by different hands

; size,

9| in. by 7| in.

2102
The same.

Beginning: Jl

No divisions marked ;
no title or author's name any-

where.

No date.

The copy belonged formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2536, ff. 41, 11. 13-15 ; Shikasta; size, lof in. by 6|in.

2103
A defective copy of the same.

Fasl I, on fol. 167^; II, on fol. 2i6b, last line; III, on
fol. 194"; IV, on fol. 199''; khatimah, on fol. 22i b

.

The leaves are misplaced in a rather perplexing manner ;

their proper order is: ff. 164-179, 182 (lacuna, com-

prising parts of the twelfth and thirteenth

1 80, 183 (here ^AjpU must be read instead of

184, 181 (lacuna, comprising parts of the sixteenth and

seventeenth
i_>j^5L.), 185, 210-217, 202-209, 186-201,

218-224. Many pages injured.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2556, ff. 164-224, 11. it
; large Nasta'llk; size, g| in.

by 6J in.

2104
A still more defective copy of the same.

Fasl I, on fol. 3", breaks off in the twenty-fifth

i_^o5lo ; II, beginning missing in consequence of a large

lacuna after fol. 18
;

fol. ig
a
begins in the middle of the

twenty-fifth 1*$,, so that the first twenty-four arc;

wanting; III, on fol. 26^
; IV, on fol. 30^; the beginning

of the khatimah is not marked.

As date appears the zgih of Sha'ban only, without

a year. The transcriber was Muhammad Burhan-aldiu

Ansari.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2394, ff. 1-37, 11. 9-15 ;
written by various hands, partly

in a peculiar kind of Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta, partly in pure
Shikaata ; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

2105

A fragment of the same.

The fourth fasl of the r J-*-*

This fasl ends on fol. 138*; ff. I38
b-i49a are filled

with another fragment of a similar character, containing

forms of notes and letters, and beginning :^
J (jj

"
. * 5-J1 '- SJ l

No. 2173, ff. 132-149, 11. 15 ;
the last pages partly in diagonal

lines
;
Shikasta

; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

2106

Husn u Dil (^
Beauty and heart, an allegorical romance in ornate

prose, undoubtedly based on the older story of the same
name by Fattahi of Nishapur (who died A. H. 852;=
A. D. 1448, see No. 2037 above, and comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 1343; Rieu ii. p. 741; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 34, 8 etc.), and composed, according to the

chronogram, AJ_Jj c.b, on fol. 4^, 11. 9 and 10, A. H.

1095 (A.D. 1684), in the reign of 'Alamgir, to whom it

is dedicated. The author is called, on fol. 2b
,

1. 9,

Khwajab. Muhammad, but in the colophon with the

fuller name Khwajah Muhammad Bidil. Whether h
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can be identified with the well-known poet 'Abd-alkadir

Bidil (died A. H. H33=A. D. 1720, see No. 1676 above

and Nos. 2115-2117 below) is doubtful; the date

of composition and the dedication to 'Alamgir would
favour such a supposition, but on the other hand no

biographical account of Bidil mentions a story of the

above title, and the poet is never called Muhammad.

Beginning of the story, which is interspersed with

many poetical specimens :

l

Uj

\ *. \\ u g ._x_i.

tjJ

Copied in Bahailurshah's reign (A. H. 1119-1124=:
A.D. 1707-1712); as date appears the 7th of Eajab
only, without a year.

No. 1628, if. 46, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 6 in.

2107
Insha (LtJl).

An anonymous treatise on epistolography, beginning :

__
_e *^*

Jl JU-o ^j SJ O.

Dated the 4th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. noo (A.D.

1689, Aug. 20), by Alfaruki alcishti.

No. 18, ff. 126-160, 11. 31 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 12^ in. by 6| in.

2108

Shauk-angiz (uXjl (_y-i).

Forms of letters to parents, relations, friends, superiors,

together with answers from the same, interspersed with

many kasidas and other pieces of poetry, by an anony-
mous author, who praises in the introduction his spiritual

guide, Shaikh 'Abd-alsubhan (see fol. 3
b

,
11. i and 2).

The title appears on fol. 5", 1. 7.

Beginning: jui.Jii' i$ .y^, LjUJ isjlkj t^bl jl
AJO

Jl
LS
iLar*-<

e^JuS (^LiJl ^s
1

.

"""

Dated the i6th of Dhu-alhijjah in the thirty-eighth

year of ill, i.e. 'Alamgir = A. H. 1105 (A.D. 1694,

Aug. 8).

No. 1896, ff. 66, 11. 1 1 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 4} in.

2109
Khulasat-almakatib (^_.ol5dl i-e^Uk).

A rich collection of specimens of refined prose-style
intermixed with verses, on all possible topics, by Sujan

Singh or Sujan Rai Munshi of Patyala, the author of

the
i-xiyiH

i-eiLi. or general history of India (completed

A. H. no7= A. D. 1695), see Nos. 36*2-364 above. It

was apparently compiled as a guide for the author's

sons, see fol. 3^, lin. penult, sq., and begins: c.

' "- ^ ^ l^J iX B
\ tl)-?V

From an English note affixed to the fly-leaf we learn,

that this 'esteemed collection of letters is looked upon
as. a model of epistolary style by the learned of the

Punjab ;

'

and besides that it was ' sent to the Imperial
Exhibition at Paris for works of art and industry by
the Punjab Committee at Lahore.' The note is signed

by
'
C. Raikes, Commissioner and Superintendent ;

'

and the MS. was received from Dr. Eoyle, July, 1856.
The headings of the innumerable short epistles and

tracts contained in this collection are left blank, but

on the first sixty or seventy leaves they are supplied
in a very small and often scarcely legible handwriting
on the margin, together with many various readings
and glosses. But the greater portion of the MS. is un-

provided with either. Fol. 65 is left blank.

No date. Modern handwriting. The copyist was
Nadhar Muhammad.

No. 3233, if. 279, 11. 15; very distinct and fine Nasta'lik;

size, loin, by 5f in.

2110

Karnama-i-waki'ah
(sjiSlj LU,o).

A collection of firmans, letters, and other specimens
of a highly refined style in prose and verse, together

with a great number of chronograms (i^li^lj), elegies

(t^>\Zjj**), etc., composed by Hindd, who calls himself,

on fol. 196", 1. 5, the author and transcriber of this

copy (kJi^sf ^\ i_i-Lo-
(r>]>)t

and dated the 24th of

Sha'ban, A. H. 1116 (the forty-ninth year of 'Alamgir's

reign, more correctly the forty-eighth) = A. D. 1704,
Dec. 22. It ends on fol. 277

b
, and is followed by a few

other specimens in prose and verse by the same Hindu,
whose original name is given here as ^..'. : * J . a

~
*

Beginning, on fol. I93
b

:

JljXU.
No. 2007, ff. 193-279, 11. 15; very unequal Sbikasta; size,

9s in - by 5 ">.

2111

Insha-i-Faidbakhsh

A collection of letters, as introduction to the study
of epistolography, compiled by Shir 'Ali, usually styled
Shir Hamlah, who resided at

\y*jl.jj
"

.''
in Lahur and

was the disciple of Haji Muhammad Yusuf Nakshbandi,

in the fifty-first year of 'Alamgir's reign, A. H. 1 1 1 8 (in

the text is written by mistake J~aXj j j>&- only)=

A.D. 1706, 1707, and beginning:

Copied in 1190 of the Banga.li era (A. H. ii97=A.u.

1783), by Kutb-aldin. Some letters at the end bearing
the dates 1 180 and 1 190 must have been added by the

copyist.

No. 1966, ff. 82-128, 11. ii
; unequal Sbikasta; size, 9! in.

by 6^ in.

2112

Two treatises on Persian metres.

1. Risala-i-jamiyah dar 'arud (^^Hj^ *-*-

on ff. I b-I5
a

,
in Persian, beginning :

j^jtS^il

Ji

4 E 2
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2. Risalat Abu '

Abdallah Andalusi (ill j^^cy\ iJL..

_ )ol),
on ff. I5

b
-i8, in Arabic; a short tract on

metres by Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad Abu-aljaish-

alansar alandalusi, beginning :

jS^jl .
(J^-*-

5 *M

Jj*. j J ill
^gll^.-Jla.!! Jls .... sJLo jjLc jLel j

~ii iii j^c>)i.
Both tracts are copied in the same year, A.H. 1128

(A. D. 1716), by the same scribe, 'Abd-alwahid ibn

'Abd-almu'min.

No. 1212, ff. 18, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 6| in. by 4$ in.

2113

Muntakhab-i-wala
(ill. j_^si~).

Models of poetical epistles in forty chapters (called

^jl^c), compiled from other Inshas and poetical works

by 'Ali Akbar bin Muhammad Amin Bakharzi, called

Akabirkhan, A.H. 1130 (the title is a chronogram)=
A. D. 1718.

Beginning : .juLa x<_a. i_>\

No date.

No. 549, ff. 172-278, 11. ii (mostly in 2 coll.); Nasta'lik;
size, 8f in. by 5 in.

2114

Insha-i-Zarbakhsh
(^ijr^j *Lul).

Collection of official letters, firmans, notes, and similar

documents, written in the emperor 'Alamgir's reign
and dealing with affairs in Bengal and Bihar especially.
The collector is Sayyid Muhammad Diyai Hakkani, and
the date of the collection A. H. 1130 (A. D. 1718), see

fol. 3*, last line, and fol. 3
b

,
11. 14-16. It is divided

into two kisms
;
the first contains imperial and princely

correspondence (^Ikl... \ ^UsJu, i_jl_ki.), on fol. 4
a

; the

second, firmans, decrees, orders, and other royal issues

uLi

j!
^~

Beginning : (read UJ) *U-, *Lij|

Jl ^.^jA ^. 8 j

Copied A.H. 1172 (A.D. 1758, 1759). A few inter-

linear glosses, especially on the first pages.

No. 1837, ff. 1-30, 11. 15-16; Shikasta; size, g|in. by 6|in.

2115

Cahar 'Unsur

One of the refined prose-writings, interspersed with
numerous specimens of poetry, of Mirza 'Abd-alkadir

Bidil, whose lyrical and epical works have been described
in Nos. 16761688 above, and who died A. H. 1133
(A. D. 1720). The present work is

styled^aj^c ,U-
or the four elements, and begins, on.fol. i b : ,jbj IjJ.lj^i.

First
'

Unsur :

JUi _j J-ii

JLiL.

,
on fol. 4

a
, beginning

jU3l

^)l ; . '

Second
'

Unsur

on fol. i2i b. This

'Unsur is dated the 22nd of llamadan, A.H. 1160 (the
thirtieth or rather twenty-ninth year of Muhammad-
shah's reign)=A. D. 1747, Sept. 27.

Fourth 'Unsur :
fJ\^j V^j j L-A^S^ U ... i *\\ .*. ; .L^i

\-fS\jS- ()*-> t-^l, on fol. I54
b

. This 'Unsur is dated

the ist of Dhu-alka'dah in the same year 1160 (A. D.

1747, Nov. 4).

On fol. i97
b
sq. an appendix to this work appears as

fifth 'Unsur, styled oj^c.^ (exactly as the short

mathnawi by Bidil, noticed above in No. 1686), and
dated by another transcriber the ist of Dhu-alhijjah,
A. H. 1163 (A. D. 1750, Nov. i), at Ahmadabad. The

j* ic^L^a.
are included in the JJuo eAllV

, lithographed
A.H. 1287 at Lucknow.

No. 1849, ff. 250, II. 17 ; written by different hands in various

styles of difficult Shikasta, partly in diagonal lines
;

size of the
first four 'Unsurs, 9^ in. by 4^ in.

;
of the fifth, 8| in. by 4! in.

2116

Munsha'at-i-Bidil (Jj^j eJfe .'.:..).

The correspondence of the same 'Abd-alkadir Bidil,

containing chiefly letters addressed to Shukr-allahkhan
and his two sons, 'Akilkhan and Shakirkhan, beginning:
I, s-U>. &5

No date. Other copies of the same or parts of the

same are described in Rieu ii. p. 8na
; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 147, No. 2; and E. G. Browne, Cam-

bridge Cat., p. 284. These letters are also included in

the cyLl" mentioned above
;

their usual title is

Jj^_> lijLjtjj
or simply Jju-o *LiJl. The copy is

collated.

No. 1687, ff. 103, 11. 12
; Shikasta ; size, g| in. by 54 in.

2117

A fragment of the same Munsha'at.

The proper order of the leaves is : ff. 86
(first words,

on fol. 86 a
: Jl

^i, jl
&i ^^ o> ^ , corresponding to

fol. 6a, 1. 4 ab infra in the preceding copy), lacuna (the
last words of fol. 86b=fol. 8a

,
1. 5 in the preceding

copy), 87 (first words here:
iu--j-o tS

LS
^-i

>*j-+
=

fol. n a
,
last line there), 84, 85, lacuna (last words of

fol. 85=fol. i6b, 1. 5 ab infra there), 81-83 (
first

words, on fol. 8i a
: iiil$''

l_;2jjj1=fol. 26*, 1. 6, middle

there), 68-80, 67 (at the end of fol. 67
b the fragment

breaks off, last words bere=fol. 5i
a

,
lin. penult, there).

No. 2420, ff. 67-87,ll. 15-19 ; Nasta'lik ; occasional glosses
on the margin; size, 8| in. by 5! in.
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2118

Miscellaneous letters and other specimens of refined

prose-writing.
This incomplete collection contains :

1. A long series of letters, like all the other letters

in this collection from the period of Akbar's reign to

that of 'Alamgir, for instance, a letter of Mahabatkhan
to the Khankhanan and answer (on fol. 72"), to I'timad-

aldaulah, etc. ; a letter of Shaikh 'Abd-alrahraaii (on
fol. 73

a
),

of Nawwab Sa'd-allahkhan to Shaikh 'Abd-
almu'min (ib.), of 'Umdat-almulk Wazirkhan (ib.), etc.

2. Ta'rif-i-Mathura
(l/^L. A

i_aj
;
jt
j), a description of

Mathura (in the province of Agra on the river Jumna),
by Harbans Munshi

(
.*. : - u^_) /_fc),

on fol. 75**.

3. Tausif-i-dar-alkhilafat Sluihjahanabad (i_tt^oj_.;
,iL>T uUyU. iiilil

j\s), description of Shahjahanabad

(Dihli), by Hiiji Khair-allah Diwau, Sarkar of Rustam-
khan, on fol. 75

b
,
last line. Copied A. H. 1 134, the 28th

of Sha'ban (A.D. 1722, June 13), at Shahjahanabad.
4. Another series of letters, for instance, to Mukhlis-

khan, Nawwab Fadilkhan (on fol. 77
b
),

to Nawwab
Ja'farkhan (on fol. 79

b
sq.), to Bakhshi-almulk Mu-

hammad Aminkhan (on fol. 83
a

sq.), to Shah Safikhan

(on fol. 86a
), to'Abidkhan (on fol. 86b

),
to Iftikharkhaii

(on fol. 89
b

),
to Asadkhan (ib.) ;

a letter of Shaikh
Farid Shakarganj (on fol. 92").

5. Extractfrom the Janii'-alkawanm
(j^-joWJl *_!_.),

by Miyan Shaikh Muhammad (so is the name given
here), that is Khalifah Shah Muhammad of Kannuj,
composed A. H. 1085, see Nos. 2097-2105 above (ou
fol. 92

b
); a s_.U

jj^i (ib.). Letters to Nawwab Ja'far-

khan (on fol. 93
b
). Letters to friends, to a son, etc. (on

fol. 94
b
) ; a

5^0' (ib.).

6. A third series of letters, for instance, of Mahabat-
khan to 'Alamgir (on fol. 96*), of Rustamkhan (on
fol. 97), of Kasimkhan (on fol. 97

b
).

A lacuna after

fol. 97. Letters of Abu-alfadl (on fol. 98" sq.), for

instance, to Sultan Salim (on fol. 99
a
),

to Akbar (on
fol. iO2 a

), to prince Daniyal (on fol. iO4
b
),

etc. Letters
of Munshi Candarbhan Brahman of Patyala, see Nos.

2093 and 2094 above (on fol. io7
a

sq.). A letter to
Ja'farkhan (on fol. 109"). Dated on fol. ii3

b
, A. H.

1134 (A.D. 1722).
7. Risala-i-naz u niyaz (jLJ } jU JJL-,), correspon-

dence between lover and beloved in poetical prose,
intermixed with verses, by Majnun Rafiki, and dedi-

cated to Abu-almuzaffar Husain Bahadurkhan (ou
fol. H4a

)
in thirteen babs, viz. :

'- N '"
, isAiiL.

(2) J U

(4)

(5) (j)
" T " j^ j ^j -ljci*jLx-i j

(6)

o

(8)

Dated the 2oth of Dhii-alka'dah, A. H. 1132 (A.D.
1720, Sept. 23).

8. A fourth series of letters of Mirak Mu'in (on fol.

1 1 9
a
),

of Maulana Nau'i to 'Isabeg of Hamadan (on
fol. iio,b ),

of Hakim Rashidi to Mirza Ibrahim
(ib.),

of Nasira of Hamadan to Mirza Rafi' Kabir (ib.), of

Kasimkhan to Mulla 'Abd-allatif Sultan and Mulla
Mahabbat 'Ali (ib. and fol. i2Oa

),
of MaulanS 'All

Naki Kadi of Shiraz to Kadi Kir, and answer of the
latter (on fol. 120"), of Kadi Mir Husain to Mulla
Jalal-aldm Muhammad Dawani (on fol. i2Ob

),
of Mirza

Fasih to Nawwab I'timad-aldaulah of India on behalf
of his pupil Darwish Husain, with the takhallus Walih,
and answer of the Nawwab (on 'ff. i2Ob and 121"), of
Alirza R,uzbahan to Hakim Nizam-aldin Ahmad and
answer of the latter (on fol. 1 2 ib

).

9. Extracts from the Ruka'at-i-Insha-i-Munir (i^Uj,

j~- *LUl) or Munir's Insha (on ff. I22 a-i28b
),

in-

complete. On Maulana Munir of Lahur, the author of

the _-.jL f\. jl, collected A. H. 1050, and the sIUjJ,
collected A. H. 1051, comp. Nos. 2078-2082 above.

No. 2678, ff. 72-128; written in diagonal lines, in Shikasta
;

size, u|in. by 7j in.

2119
Dastur-alnazm (Jilll jj "-.>)-

A tract on Persian prosody and metres, compiled by
Muhammad Musawi Walih (see fol. 2a

,
last line) A. H.

1140 (A.D. 1727, 1728), and styled JaUl ,^-,i (see
fol. 2b

, last line).

Beginning :

Ji
J^

"
It is divided into a mukaddimah

-j
j),

on fol. 3
a

,
two fanns

(Jjl

Jl fbj* uljjl
. U^r. oli- uLo y ), on ff.

and 8b respectively, and a khatimah (^L\jj*?- uW? !>)>

on fol. 25
a

. Copied A. H. 1164 (A.D. 1751).
Another copy of this little tract, where the name of

the author is given in the fuller form of Sayyid Mu-
hammad bin Muhammad Bakir Musawi Walih and the
contents are stated to consist of a mukaddimah, three

bdbs (instead of two fanns), and a khatimah, is noticed
in Rieu ii. p. 8591, No. III.

No. 779, ff. 27, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'lik ; size gj in. by 5] in.
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2120

Daka'ik-alinsha (LLiiH (jjlsj).

A compendium of rhetoric, prosody, and the whole
art of refined writing in prose and verse, compiled A. H.

1145 (see fol. 2b
, 1.5) =A.p. 1732, 1733, byRanjlmrdas,

son of Ranjit Eai Kayath (<j\. e>-*-x\ jJj (jjlj.j.^.s^.

s-~|u) of Jaunpur, and styled I ,.,-;. S^l jjJUb (comp.
fol. 2a

, last line, and fol. 3
b

,
1. 1 2). It is based upon

the following authorities :

1. LrjliXJI jjZMi, by Abu-albarakat of Nishapur.
2. Li-iiH (_^U,, by Mahmud bin Shaikh Muham-

mad Gilani (see above, Nos. 2044 and 2045).

3. LiJiH jtJIjj (see above, Nos. 2057-2060).

4-8.
eiAjts,, by Khnsrau (see above, No. 1219 sq.),

Jami (see above, Nos. 1387-1389), Aman-allah Husaini

(see above, No. 2077), Abd-alwasi' aljabali (died A. H.

555), and Kasim Kabl (died A. H. 988).

9-11. ejli -^, by MullaTughra (seeabove,No. 1586,

XXIII; 1 58 7, XVII and XVIII; 1588, XVI; and 1589,

X), Zuhuri (see above, Nos. 1509, 4, and 1510, 5), and
Nasirai of Hamadan (about A.H. 1015= A. D. 1606).

12.
jj-i^l^j , by Shaikh Muhammad Salih,the author

of the
.yl^-s^li iJi'-3 )

i- e. the JL> J-^ (see above,

Nos. 2090-2092).
1316. t^A - .*-.- , by Candarbhan Brahman (see

above, Nos. 2093 and 2094), Mulla Abu-albarakat
Munir of Lahur (see above, Nos. 2078-2082), Mirza
Mu'izz Fitrat (died A. H. 1 106) and Mirza Muhammad
Khalil (about A.H. noo, see Rieu ii. p. 826b

, No. VI).

17. ,_jijU .1:157 by Nawazishkhan.

18. LiJill J^U., by Mulla Jami'i (see above,

Nos. 2095 and 2096).

19. eiAjtSj, by Mulla Muhammad Muhsin Dhu-alkadr
and others.

Beginning: (read JljCx-^^Lks-o (^LiJ
..slj

j , ^

Jl .^T bUll .

'"The work is divided into a mukaddimah, eight
dakikas and a khatimah :

Mukaddimah : ..L-Jil LiJl
,
on fol. 4

a
.

Dakikah I, on fol. 7
a

,
in three fasls, viz. : 1.

"1 o
-S ,.^. vX:a. . i

3.

\j ul.

Dakikah II, on fol. i i a
,
in ten fasls, viz. : 1. ^Ui ^

Dakikah III, on fol. 44b ,
in two fasls, viz.: 1.

2. ^ *
'

Dakikah IV, on fol. 64b,
in two fasls, viz. : 1. .j

Dakikah V, on fol. 68 a
,
in two fasls, viz. : 1. ^Lo .j

( *jli -^a. 2. \?r *~B Lc v..jv L^J j

Dakikah VI, on fol. io6b
,
in two fasls, viz. : 1. .,>

Dakikah VII, on fol. ii2 a
,
in three fasls, viz. : 1. .,>

Dakikah VIII, on fol. n6a
: ^U

This last chapter is said to contain twenty-three fasls

alphabetically arranged according to the second letter

of the words, but only the first five
s^ia. (arranged

according to the first letter) of the first J-aJ are found

here
;

all the rest is missing. Probably the author had
not yet finished the whole work when this copy was

made, only one year after the date of the composition,
in A.H. 1 146, the 1 7th of Shawwal (A. D. 1734, March 23),

by Shaikh Mihtab 'Uthmani,an inhabitant of Azimabad.

Other copies of the Ltj^l (jjli'-J
are described in the

Bodleian Cat., No. 1403 (likewise unfinished), and in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1013 (which from the analysis

given seems to be complete).

No. 1556, ff. 1 20, 11. 15 ; NasU'lik ; size, gj in. by 5 J in.

2121
The same.

Another, but defective copy of the Daka'ik-alinsha,
and very incorrect besides, as the spelling of the

title: Lioill jpljo (sic!) on fol. 3
b

,
1. 7, and on fol. i a

proves. Both the careless handwriting and the absence

of many headings make it rather difficult to decide how
much is missing. According to the index, on ff. 4

a-

5
b

,
the work contains in this copy only seven dakikas,

and of these there can be traced only the first five.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 5
b

.

Dakikah I, in three fasls, on fol. 8a .

Dakikah II, in eight fasls, on fol. I2 a
. These eight

correspond to the ten of the preceding copy in the

following way : 1 = 1-3 there ; heading : ^U-.-?^
2= 4. 3= 5,

is- ~-f. _,j u -; j~-
4= 6. 5=7. 6= 8.

7= 9. 8=10.
Dakikah III, in two fasls, on fol. 39*.

Dakikah IV, in two fasls, on fol. 58
b

.

Dakikah V, in two fasls, on fol. 62".

The second fasl of Dakikah V begins on fol. 63
a

.

There are no further headings to be found, except on

fol. 78
b

,
lin. penult.: <jjJ>jJ

<~>\*\
j* fj-tr"

J-3-*- If

this were a mere mistake for cf^J ->W, we should

have here the third fasl of the seventh Dakikah, but

in that case the second fasl of the fifth, the whole

sixth, and the first two fasls of the seventh Dakikah

would comprise an infinitely smaller number of pages

than in the preceding copy.
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Beginning :

No date. Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2574, ff. 80, 11. 13-14; Shikasta; size, g^'m. by 7 Jin.

2122

Majma'-alinsha (Lij}H A^sr*).

A vast collection of refined prose-writings, inter-

mixed with verses, chiefly letters, compiled by Mu-
hammad Amin-i-Bani Isra'il (see fol. i b

, 1. 5), who was
first in the service of Rai Dakhni Ham (fol. i

1

',
1. 6),

afterwards in that of Rai Budhcand (fol. i b
, 1. 9, but

wrongly spelt herej^Ls-'jj instead of thecorrect .XJLS^.XJ,

which appears in other places), a vassal of Nizam-alnuilk

Asafjiih of the Dakhan, who died A. H. 1161 (A. D.

1748). According to the only other copy extant, viz.

Bieu iii. p. io67
b

,
this collection was made at the

request of Rai Budhcaud A. H. 1 146 (A. D. 1733, 1734),
the chronogram being ^.:. _/*!; j\ J^ iU ; but

the present copy has left out
jl

and reads (fol. i b
, 11. 6

and 5 ab infra) j^-^ _/*1j-=>- -^H>- isJ-l (the last word

incorrectly spelt here
J}.^A), which would give as

date A. H. 1138 (A. D. 1725, 1726).

_Beginning: Lijl JL^J ^yUi (read_^i
J|

j\^, LiJl (^Lj (correctly (jLzJ>\ alone)

It ia divided into the following thirty fasls (the

headings of which are given here according to the

wording of the index on fol. 2 a
)

:

on fol. 2a .

o, on fol. 5
b

, lin.

on fol. I i b
, lin. penult.

3,,
on fol. I5

a
.

J>-, on fol. 24a .

,j, on fol. 34*.

ijj, on fol. 45b,
1. 3 ab infra.

i_^j\jS,on fol. 58
a

,
first line.

j , on fol. 66a .

,
on fol. 75

a
.

jj .^, on fol. 9O
b

.

n fl- ioi n
.

>_JLt
i_>ljj>.,

on fol. io7
b

, last line.

on fol. 109".

,
on fol. m a

.

, on fol. i t2 b
,
lin. penult.

, on fol. n8a
.

lj^,
on fol. 1 24'', last line.

j i, on fol.

on

l^ly, on fol. 138*, last line

c, on fol. I42
b

.

,
on fol. 145".

.,1 -^i, on fol. I54
b

.

,
on fol. I59

,
on fol. 163*.

>
O" fol. I7i

b
.

,
on fol. 173''.

J. on f

22. L>Lx-A

but two.

23.

24.

25.

26. i_

27.

28. A

29.

30.

A large percentage of the letters are written by the

compiler himself in the names of Rai Dakhni Ram, Rai

Budhcand, Fadl-allahkhan (the son of Siyadatkhan,
died A. H. 1088= A. D. 1677, 1678), and especially of
Sa'adat-allahkhan (the governor of the Carnatic, who
died A.H. ii45=A.D. 1732, 1733). There are also a

number of letters written by the author's grandfather

(J^K*' 1-a.), Shaikh Muhammad Ashraf. The chief con-

tributors besides are: 'Abdallah Ansari, Ghauth-ala'zam,
i. e. Shaikh 'Abcl-alkadir Jilaui, the poets Sa'di and

Jami, Abu-alfadl, the prime-minister of Akbar, Amir
Khusrau of Di'hli, Mulla Tughra, of Mashhad, Mir
Husaini Sadat, Muhammad Raf!' Wa'iz, Mu'in-aldin

Jami'j, Munir of Lahur, Shaikh Abu-albarakat, Nazim
of Harat, the poets Sa'ib, 'Urfi, and Faidi, Bidil, Tahir

Wahid, Muhammad Kazim, Nasir 'Ali, Mu'izz Fitrat

called Musawikhan, Muhammad Sa'ld I'jaz, Mulla Sa'd-

aldin, Ni'matkhan 'Ali, Tahir Ghani Kashmiri, Aman-
allah Husaini, Mir Nizam-aldin, known as Mir Junun,
a naukar of Nawwab Zain-aldinkhan, Khalifah Shah

Muhammad, Nasira, Muhammad 'Adil Wahdat, Ghalib-

khan, Kizilbashkhan, Nawwab 'Akilkhan, Hidayat-
allahkhan, Lutf-allahkhan, Shukr-allahkhan, etc. The
official documents and firmans in the sixth fasl include

orders and notes by Akbar, Shahjahan, 'Alamgir, Mu-
hammadshah, Sh<ah 'Abbas I, Shah 'Abbas II, etc.

Among the congratulatory letters in the seventh fasl

there appear : one on the accession of 'Alamgir by
Shaikh Mu'in-aldin, one on the conquest of -the Dakhan,
two on the wedding of Nawwab Mubarizkhan by
Sa'adat-allahkhan and by Dakhni Ram, also letters by
Akbar, etc. The Munazarat in the twenty-seventh
fasl consist of the following specimens :

The last three are by Munir of Lahur, comp. above,

No. 2078, where two of them are found. A J-jJI }yz~
*

by Abu-alfadl and other elegant prose-writings by the

same are found in the fifth fasl, on fol. i8b sq.

The copy is not dated.

No. 2894, ff. 177, 11. 23 ; Shikasta; size, nf in. by 7jin.
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2123

A collection of letters, notes, short orders, etc.,

written by Rajah Bam Kunt in the reign of Muham-
madshah and partly in his name. The latest date

which appears in this collection is the twenty-first year

of Muhammadshah's reign=A. H. 1152, A. D. 1739 (for

instance, on ff. 90^, 93", 93
b

, etc.) ;
other dates, often

returning, are the sixth year of the same reign=A. H.

1137, A. D. 1724, 1725 (on fol. 7o
a
),

the fifteenth year

=A.H. 1146, A. D. 1733, 1734 (on fol. 57
a
),

the seven-

teenth=A.H. 1148, A. D. 1735, 1736 (on fol. 22b, last

line), the eighteenth= A. H. 1149, A.D. 1736, 1737 (on

fol. 27"), etc.

Beginning of the first note, on fol. i b : c*-ib s-^c

Jl uCjJ _)
.

No date. Fol. 73
b left blank. This copy belonged

formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2535, ff. 94, 11. 9-10 ; large Shikasta ; size, loj in. by 6f in.

2124

Ruka'at-i-Khatim-alkalam -jib.
VJ.-A--V-M pH

Specimens of letters for manifold occasions in life,

compiled by Maulana Mir Kamal-ahlin Muhammad,
who died the 7th of Rabi' I, A. H. 1132 (A.D. 1720,

Jan. 1 8), see fol. 2 a
,
last line, fol. 2b

,
last line, fol. 3",

first line sq., and fol. 70", and edited by one of his

disciples, Lachiram, the son of Hardas
(^1^-a),

see

fol. 3
a

,
1. 10, A. H. 1155 (A. D. 1742, 1743), comp. the

chronogram on fol. 8b
,

11. 4 and 3 ab infra, j^>lj Xcl^l^j

This collection is divided into nine

fasls, see fol. 4
a

,
11. 8 and 9, but of these only the

fourth as indicated by a heading on fol. iO3
a

. This

copy is besides incomplete at the end.

Beginning, on fol. i b :

Jl
(jjj j

v-jli eLjJ iS U

No. 2758, ff. 160, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2125

Dastur-al'amal

The writer's manual

treatise on the divisions of time, on numerals, weights,

measures, but chiefly on the numeral notation, called

Siyak, together with a great number of models and

specimens of official accounts, an extract from a larger

work, styled ~LS jU , by Anand Ram, the recipe-

writer (u-JjJ s-i-^) of Kurra ($), in the Subah of

Allahabad, who is undoubtedly identical with Anand

Earn, son of Rajah Mardi Ram, who died A. H. 1164

(A.D. 1751), and is the author of the -}Lk-}H vJf^., of

a Persian diwan, Hindustani poems, a collection of

letters and a history of the war between Muhammad-
shah and Nadirshah, see Rieu iii. p. 997; A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 262 ; Beale, Orient. Biogr. Dictionary, p. 195,

etc. His takhallus was Mukhlis and his spiritual guide

and teacher Mirza Bidil, whom he quotes frequently in

this treatise, see, for instance, ff. 22a
, 29", 34

b
, etc.

Most of the official accounts given as specimens are

dated A. H. 1142 (A.D. 1729, 1730), the twelfth, or

rather eleventh, year of Muhammadshah's reign, see,

for instance, ff. I33
b

, i36
a

, I46b , etc. (some also A. H.

ii37=A. D. 1724, 1725, see ff. 135" and 144''). The

last chapter, on fol. I7o
a

,
is headed:

Jj-ojJl o^5 rr"-

Beginning :

j s-ii-L- s~lJ Jil-. v_jL:jjl
i_>Li-:->

'

The first subject treated is 'j^jj>
-,^j (_sL4_.li jjLjj.

The contents are partly in tabulated form, as in

a very similar, but shorter manual, described by Rieu
in his Cat. ii. p. 804.
No date.

This copy belonged originally to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 2932, ff. 176, 11. 13 ; clear Nasta'lik
; size, icj in. by 6J in.

2126
Two Inshas.

1. Khulasat-almunsha'at (i^ULi-LU iLo^U..), on ff. i
b-

31", specimens and formulas of letters for all relations

and conditions in life.

> ^Beginning : Jl !-L^>- y\ i$\-

It contains the following subdivisions :

(a) cj-JiLu b
^^Jj^Lj,

on fol. 2b .

(6) yi> \j^\ ,
on fol. 8a .

(c) , j, -r_\ ,J-, on fol. 9
b

.

(d) ^^Co jjjjo jjk^j inc, on fol. n a
.

(e) sLiiiJI
^j-iiLj,

on fol. 12*.

(/) ^5^^.,
on fol. i 3

b

(g) iLoJ j LJijq ,
on fol. 1 5

a
.

(h) !^-*
J
-, on fol. i7

b
.

(i)
oLi.j ,

on fol. 1 7
b

.

(k) \j-*\,
on fol. i8 a

.

(Z)
kL^a. , *lp>-),

on fol. i8b .

(m) y>\s- ^bjJj ,
on fol. 1 9

b
.

Dated the 2oth of Ramadan, A. H. 1165 (A.D. 1752,

Aug. i).

2. Insha-i-Ni'mati (
(J^*J *LiJl), by Ni'mat-allah,

a Jew, identical with the o. -i
f
LtJl, noticed in

No. 1768, i above, on ff. 32
b-4Ob ,

and beginning:

Another copy of this small collection which contains

formulas of letters to parents, children, relations, friends,

etc., is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1009,

No. 4. Written by the same hand as the former

treatise.

No. 1197, ff. 1-40, 11. 13; large Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 44 in.
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2127
Inshas.

Two small collections of letters, the first on ff. i b~4b,

the second on ff. 5
1)-2oa .

Thefirst bears the vague title of Majmu'at-almusaw-
wadat

(uyVyj^Jil ic^s*), and contains letters from
A.H. 1156, 1162 and n66(A.D. 1743, 1749 and 1753).
The first begins : ,t?f* .*-Z*

jjys. xjjJ o^-i-ir?

lli. The last is written by Baha-aldin binJl i^ll

Sayyid Muhammad Ashraf.

The second contains chiefly letters on Sufic topics,
headed : ^llll Jl* } LJLe 4)1 J-ii ^ JJi.
No date.

No. 1970, fiF. 20, U. 21
; careless Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by 5} in.

2128
Dastur-alinsha (LiilH ^y^o).
Letters, dealing with transactions in Bengal during

the years A.H. 1151-1170 (A.D. 1738-1757), compiled
by Munslii Shaikh Yar Muhammad Kalandar for his

patron Fida'ikhan, i.e. Sayyid Ghulim Husainkhan,
and beginning: p=fji
Jl j&J jJlj f*j*

6JJJ

"This collection was printed in Calcutta A.H. 1240.
Another copy of the same is noticed in Rieu iii.

p. I03i
a

,
No. IV.

As date appears the gtii of Safar, A.H. ri (1201 or
i2io?=A. D. 1786, Dec. i, or 1795, Aug. 25).

No. 2984, ff. 156, 11. 16-17; Shikasta; size, 9$ in. by 6J in.

2129
C'ar Caman-i-Faid (^i-J ,.>* jL).
A collection of letters from Firuzjang and Muham-

mad Fadil to Nizam-almulk Asafjah of the Dakhan,
who died A.H. 1161 (A.D. 1748), as well as from the

collector himself, the Munshi of the late Nawwab
Firuzjang, Asafjah's son (usually called Ghazt-aldin-

khanll, who died A.H. n65=A.D. 1752), to Firuzjang,
Muhammad Mir with the epithet Arshadkhan, etc.,

see fol. i b
,

11. 2-4. It is divided into four
cr*, the

first on fol. 2a, the second 'on fol. 65s ,
the third on

fol. 93
a

, the fourth on fol. I53b .

The whole copy is written in the worst style of

Shikasta and almost illegible in many places. This

edition was made in the reign of Shah 'Alam (A.H.
ii73-i22i=A.D. 1759-1806) at Shahjahanabad and

copied there by Muhammad Akbar.

Beginning : ^AS* li ^ } jw_Dl Jill A| >.^ j^o

Jl 4)1 jlo A-Is* JJa^i.x, J,.:>l.

No. 2006, ff. 201, 11. 16 ; Shikasta; many pages written in

diagonal lines ; size, 9]- in. by 5 in.

2130
Takmilat-alfarsi (^UJI iLj5).
A treatise on prosody, metres and rhyme, composed

by Kutb 'Ali. a pupil of Sayyid Ghulam 'Umari
alhusaini alkadiri, and divided into seven babs.

IND. OFF.

Beginning: ooti
}
iU

j J*.

l JT ^u j,

kJL* 2A JL
This treatise was finished A.H. 1175 (A.D. 1761,

1762); the copy is dated the I7th of Muharram, A.H.

1185 (A.D. 1771, May 2), at Barill.

No. 419, ff. 67, 11. 16
;
Shikasta ; size, 9! in. by 6J in.

2131

Majmu'a-i-Khututha (t^J^ki. is^x").
A collection of official letters, similar te those de-

scribed in Rieu i. pp. 407 and 408", addressed to the

governor of Bengal (Mr. Vansittart) by the Nazims of

Bengal and other native princes, chiefly Mir Kasim
'Alikhan, Mir Muhammad Ja'farkhan, Shitab Eae, the

wazir Shuja'-aldaulah, Mirza Iric'khan, the Padishah

(i.
e. Shah 'Alam), etc., with occasional answers of the

governor, together with orders of the council. The
letters bear no date, but belong evidently to the same

period as those described in Rieu, loc. cit., viz. A. H.

1173-1178 (A.D. 1760-1764).

Beginning:

'No date.

No. 1925, ff. 74, 11. 15 ; many leaves are left blank on one
side; Nasta'lik

; size, 9Jin. by 6Jin.

2132

Insha-i-majmu'-alkawa'id (j^cl^iJI
c, ,*-* 'Lljl).

A very large collection of chiefly historical and
official letters from the time of the emperor Shah
'Alam (who ascended the throne the 4th of Jurnada I,

A.H. ii73=A.D. 1759, 25th of December, and died the

7th of Ramadaji, A.H. 1221 = A.D. 1806, i9th of

November), compiled by Rani Narayan (Rama Nara-

yana), see fol. 2 a
,
lin. penult., no doubt the same writer

who is mentioned in "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 146,
No. 2, as author of a treatise on arithmetic in seven
fasls (composed A.H. n86=A. D. 1772, 1773). The
present collection was completed A.H. 1190 (chrono-
gram iijji, see fol. 6a

,
1. 5 ab infra)=A. D. 1776,

and entitled
AclyiJI 7-^ *LjJl, see fol. 5

b
, 1. 3 ab

infra, not
jjl^jJI ***, as is stated on a piece of paper

pasted to the fly-leaf. It is divided into four fasls, see

the index, on fol. 5
b

,
lin. penult, to fol. 6a

,
1. 9. viz. :

jS tki
l^jlj^-^Ji yj J t .-.t. J>

Jjl J-oJ

C"*"""
' u * *-* j i o *" j

j JLc
eD^i-gj , on fol. 6b

, containing specimens
of general letters, both familiar and official, from the
earliest years of the compiler, together with a treatise

on^ computation or keeping accounts. This treatise,

^jJj-^-j^jj
Ju;

y> , begins on fol. 79
b and contains three

babs, viz. : (a) ^JiLjj enl^
: ...j j jj-^-*** uW? j* >

on

fol. 79
b

. (6) iA ' U .
-

... \\\ 3} ^A it ^,~. - -
...j j

index eyL>L^>.), on fol. 84*. (c) eiA ^t ^ . ^
)}---<**

(index cAs1
-^ j~, -^i, ^.^Jb jjLo j*),

on fol. 101".

4 F
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~fi ,_Jlk-.
(_!r*->. ) aUj>U-i

on fo1 - M 6a> comprising

letters of congratulation (jljfJL-.) and condolence

(OJjju, see fol. i8i b sq.), by Shahamatjang Bahadur,

Nawwab Husain Kulikhan Bahadur, Nawwab Husaiu

Allahdiukhan Bahadur, Nawwab Jasaratkhan Bahadur,

etc., beginning with one by Shahamatjang to Mahabat-

jang (i.
e. Allahwirdikhan, the usurper of the govern-

ment of Bengal, who died the gih of Eajab, A.H. 1169

=A. D. 1756, April roth); on fol. i54
b an interesting

document is preserved, a letter of Nawwab Jasarat-

khan to Nawwab Siraj-aldaulah (the successor of

Mahabatjang in the government of Bengal) congratu-

lating him on his capture of Calcutta (2oth of June,

1756).

i3. -J^Ja

~)1 i^^-^t |^--
J
.) on fol. i89

a
, containing letters of

similar contents by the Maharajah Mahasingh Bahadur

(a Sikh Rajah of Lahore and father of Maharajah Raiijit

Singh, died 1792) and the Rajah Himmatsingh Bahadur

(who died 1814) to Sayyid Muhammad Ridakhan

Bahadur Muzaffarjang (the Na'ib Nizamat of Bengal,

who was chosen by the English in 1765 to act as

minister to the Nawwab Najm-aldaulah and died A. H.

i2o6=A. D. 1791, 1792), and to Rajah Amritsingh,

also letters by the said Rajah to the Maharajah Malia-

singh Bahadur, etc.

4.

Jl (^-ji ehJ j i^jljJi*^
Lol ; . Va. j Jp.^

on fol. 360*, containing ordinances of the diwan,

warrants, writs, government decrees, and other official

documents.

A great number of dates appear, especially in the

third fasl, viz. : 1160 of the Bangali era, on fol. I48b ;

1173 of the same era, on fol. 28sb ; 1175 and 1176 of

the same, on fol. 304* ;
the first year of Shah 'Alam's

reign, 3rdofMuharram=A.H.n74(A.D. i76o,Aug. 15),

on ff. 359
b and 36o

a
;
28th of Muharram=A. D. 1760,

Sept. 9, on fol. 360"; igth of Rabi' II=A.D. 1760,

Nov. 28, on fol. 190*; the seventh year of the same

reign, 25th of Shawwal=A.H. 1179 (A. D. 1766, April 6),

on fol. 349
b

;
the ninth year, 6th of Safar=A. H. 1182

(A. D. 1768, June 22), on fol. 329*; the tenth year,

i6th of Muharram=A.H. 1183 (A. D. 1769, May 22),

on fol. 359* (twice); 5th of Ramadau=A. H. 1182

(A. D. 1769, Jan. 13), on fol. 323"; I2th of Ramadan=
A.D. 1769, Jan. 20, on fol. 322

b
;
the eleventh year,

6th of Muharram=A.H. 1184 (A.D. 1770, May 2), on fol.

356*; 9th of Safar=A.D. 1770, June 4, on fol. 32i
b

;

I3th of Jumada II=A. H. 1183 (A.D. 1769, Oct. 14),

on foL 350b ; 2gth of Jumada II=A. D. 1769, Oct. 30,

on fol. 223
b

; 24th of Rajab=A.D. 1769, Nov. 23, on

fol. 332
b

; 7th of Shawwal=A. D. 1770, Feb. 3, on

fol. 327
b

;
the twelfth year, 5th of Dhu-alka'dah=A. H.

1184 (A.D. 1771, Feb. 20), on fol. sz8
b

; the fifteenth

year, 22nd of Muharram = A. H. 1188 (A.D. 1774,

April 4), on fol. 292*.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. ib : yJ-^-. j JL*

Jl
jjjj.j

si *j> \j
u->-^ (j-U-l ^JJ-

No date.

No. 1448, ff. 383, 11. 15-16 ;
a number of the last pages written

in diagonal lines; Shikasta ; size, g| in. by 55 in.

2133

AMbnama-i-kadim (ojJ iAi i_A^-)-

A list of titles and forms of addresses for the time of

Haidar 'Alikhan of Mysore (who died in the beginning

of Muharram, A. H. 1197= A.D. 1782, Dec.^see
No.

5 1 6 sq. above), by Muhammad A'zam and Kazim 'Ali

Munshi. Many leaves are left entirely blank. On
fol. 25 a new series of titles and names begins,

arranged in alphabetical order, but only portions of

the letters I

p, , j, J, f
,
and j are filled in.

No. 2104, ff. 44; Shikasta; size, 7! in. by 3! in.

2134

Insha-i-matlub (vjjlk- *Lial).

Forms of letters for students of the art of episto-

lography, by Shaikh Mubarak Farshi (
|_ji/

i d,W- ~'

beginning : cibl
jl

J
Some interlinear glosses. Dated 1 1 9 1 of the Bangali

era (A.D. 1783).

No. 1066, ff. 1-18, 11. 10-11 ; unequal Shikasta; size, g| in.

by 6 1 in.

2135

Ghazalan-alhind (xi-^JI u^/*)-
A book on rhetorical figures and special forms of

the Persian poetry of India, together with a discussion

on the manners, customs and secret practices of Indian

women, on Indian love and matters connected there-

with, by Mir Ghulam 'Alikhan Husaini \VasitiBalgrami,

with the takhallus Azad, the author of the
j,UxJI ^L.

JjQj .j.lJ and stf}f~> (see above, Nos. 682-684), the

LL.J Jo"(ib.), the s^U tilji. (see above, Nos. 685-

690), the LJ^ill i^jj (No. 655 above), etc., and the first

editor of the U^l^iL (see above, Nos. 622-626), who

died towards the end of A. H. 1200 (A. D. 1786, Sept.).

He compiled in A.H. 1177 (A.D. 1763, 1764, chrono-

gram: u^rll S-s.-^*
1

S^-a-JI ji?
5

)
an Arabic work

on India and Indian matters in all their aspects under

the title of ,jU-J.^Jl jtf^ u^A 1 ijŝ ""
(
see a fra

?"

ment of it noticed in Rieu iii. p. iO22b,
No. II),

dj-

videdinto the following four XoJU,viz.: 1. ^jb-

2.
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3. (j^-LA A-J.XJ *-A-c AoL^o
j^a-xj.

4.
J^-j

li (Sanskrit : nayikhabheda). At the request

of two of his friends, 'Abd-alkadir Mihrban of

Aurangabad and Lachmi Narayan, with the takhallus

Shafik of the same place (the author of the <^\ 4'-'-^

!>)U*iMjJLA| the i_i3vJi
(j

. : i'
,
the , *l. - - H LL_j, the

^jd-ol^pJU,
the two tadhkiras

lie, Jj and uU-j/* f^--'>

a description of Haidarabad, and other works, see

above, Nos. 426, 447, 448, and 468), he translated in

A. H. 1178 (A. D. 1764, 1765) the last two j a of

his original Arabic work into Persian, and styled this

paraphrase of the latter half of his 'coral rosary'

Ju^Ji ejijj-c,
which is a chronogram for 1178.

It is divided into two makalas, viz. :

1 . jtjLLo ^Lo .} ,
on rhetorical figures and other

artifices of poetry, richly illustrated by examples taken
from Persian writers both of Persia and India, in

four fasls :

(a) > ,j, on fol. 28a .

, on fol. 38
a

.

j, on fol. 49
b

.

,
on fol. 50".

,
the mysteries

of women, their doings, love-affairs, social and sexual

intercourse, etc., likewise in four fasls, viz. :

(a) jjbAJU t^i^
-

culSj
.?. * * (jLo ji,

on fol. 52
b

,

(b) t_aJ^. t=-/
ix

i^lsj_iacj> jjLo ^,j,
on fol. 6l b

.

(c) jiUlj; ,L Si ^Lo ^j,
on fol. 62 b.

(d) (j\JL& ^Lo ,i, on fol. 63
a

.

At the end a biographical account of the author.

Beginning :

No date. Another copy of the same work, which,
however, seems incomplete, is noticed in W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., pp. 1001 and 1002.

No. 1814, S. 23
b
-68", 11. 21 ; clear Nasta'lik; size, 9! in. by

Si in-

Inxhas and other Prose-writings of uncertain date.

2136
Haft Dabitah (sJaj.Ls oOj).
The seven rules for proper letter-writing, also styled

Lu3}l\
Wjlj-i (see another copy of the same with this

title in Rieu ii. p. 530^), by Sayyid 'All Nakikhan bin

Sayyid Hishmat 'All, a resident of the town of Saudi

(tSjJL-, in Oude). The seven regulations deal with
the following points :

v^J^ ;- ,
on fol. 9".

IV.
^J>

!_.>!! a J-J> .V a ' /* J

v^LAJjC; ^ixj, on fol. 6b

V. L*_a^c i_^ i^teUwtj i_JI
i_^-^x-*

,)j

s-Jl

'

VI.

jjf lai. ^L-. jJ sJ &JLx>
j,

On fol. II a .

VII. J;J^ JoUi .-> ....;) . sJ

^c ., on fol. I3
b

."

Beginning : jL-j

bUJI

On ff. 1 6 and 17 several tables are added. Copied
by Sayyid !Abu-alkhairkhan Bahadur.
No date.

No. 1948, ff. 17, 11. ii
; large Nasta'lik ; size, 8 Jin. by 5! in.

2137
Another copy of the same.

Dabitah I, on fol.2; II, on fol. 2*; III, on fol. 3
h

;

IV, on fol. 5
a

; V, on fol. 6b
; VI, on fol. 8a (here is

written klill instead of JLx.il ,
both in text and index,

but in the latter there is marked on the margin as

various reading JLxjl) ; VII, on fol. 9
b

.

Tables, on ff. n a
-i4. No date.

No. 1555, ff. 14,11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by 6 in.

2138

Dastur-i-Shigarf (i

Introduction into the art of composition, dealing

especially with syntactical matters and rhetorical figures
and illustrated by numerous specimens of the higher or

refined style of writing in prose and poetry. The
author's name (which is not given here) appears in the

British Museum copy (Rieu iii. p. 1043^, No. V) as

Bhupat Rai
;
when he lived is not known, but he must

be later than Zuhurl (who died A. H. IO25=A. D. 1616,
see above, No. 1500 sq.), since he quotes that poet and

prose-writer on fol. 77^, 11. 5; the title appears on
the same page, 11. 8 and 10.

Beginning :

The first paragraph is styled ^j.
; ^

On fol. 2a the author divides the Persian language into

seven groups or dialects, four of which, he says, are
o,.

now abandoned or obsolete di-*, viz.

,
and ejJL,i, and three still current

,
and .

j
is explained thus : jjbj

(

J.XS } ^j\
J_A! ; Uj-L*-> thus :

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2487, ff. 78, 11. 13 ; Shikasta
; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

4F 2
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2139

Another copy of the same.

No date. Beginning as in the preceding copy.

No. 1955, ff. 30, 11. 24 ; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta ;

worm-eaten throughout and injured besides in several places;

size, it in. by 6^ in.

2140
Two treatises on Persian metrical art.

1. Ff. 2i b-3i
a

: a treatise on the rhyme, extracted

from the book ~**J (read^L^i!)jlx^l^-oljt-o ^ *-*

(one of the older standard works on Persian metres,

rhyme and poetical figures, by Shams-i-Kais, composed
shortly after A. H. 628= A. D. 1231, see Kieu, Supple-

ment, p. I23
b

sq.), and divided into a mukaddimah,
three babs, and a khatimah :

l, On fol. 22b .

J
a

ju.JJ

2. Ff. 3i
b-4o: Minhaj-ararM

treatise on Persian metres, beginning : <^jJI <5

Jl u4^~,\ j tfJLSJ.l.

No date.

No. 1074, ff. 21-40, 11. 13 ; distinct Nasta'llk; size, gin.
by 5s in -

2141

Insha-i-Tayammun!
Forms of notes and letters, compiled by an anony-

mous author, with the takhallus Tayammunl of Isfahan

(see the colophon : 'jl^a-ol
- t ' "\

* '^

and beginning.: j _ JjiJl ^U \^ c

It begins with letters from kings to Sultans e*
(.^)o\^> U), on fol. i 1

', lin. penult.

Collated. Occasionally marginal and interlinear

glosses.

No date.

No. 1047, ff. 60, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, g| ID. by s| in.

2142

Tuhfat-alsultaniyyah (s-liLkiUl
An Insha or collection of specimens of letters and

notes in refined prose-style, compiled by Hasan ibn

Gul Muhammad and divided into three babs, viz. :

1. ~1!

2.

3.

Beginning: Jl _^J 8X^1 j

Incomplete at the end. All headings left blank in

the second half of the copy.

No. 1065, ff. 55, 11. 1 1
; careless Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta ;

size, 7| in. by 4! in.

2143
Inshas.

Two collections of letters, notes, etc. (i^lxj, . tJai),
the first on ff. I36b-i74, the second on ff. i77~2O2b

(ff. 175 and 176 are left blank).

Beginning of the first :
s-Xii^j s^i Jla L> eU_>- ,->

,e-iJ I^J-HT jW " CiJjW* sp JL ^j
..?. ^

Beginning of the second : sLl

jTjfrfc

No. 95, ff. I36
b-202b

,
11. 11-15 ! written by different hands,

partly in Shikasta, partly in Nasta'lik ; many additions on the

margin ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2144

Munsha'at-i-'Abd-alrazzak (j^JI J^.c ejli-i-^).

Specimens of refined prose-composition, by a certain

'Abd-alrazzak, beginning with a preface, which he had

written as introduction to his own poems (u s_=..Lj.j

&
,

_Ji3

No. 18, ff. 262-267, 11. 31 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 12^ in. by 6| in.

2145
InshS.

Fragment of a treatise on letter-writing, with

specimens showing the proper form, address, title, etc.,

of letters to persons in different ranks and stations in

life. It begins abruptly : (read JjJo) ,1a5o
-^ ^ * '

Jl DJJJ ebjp ^KJjX-o l^j^a. j."
The first leaf is missing. Copied by Da'ud.

No date.

No. 1216, ff. 23, 11. 15 ;
Naskhi ; size, 7! in. by 4 in.

2146

Two short tracts on matters connected with letter-

writing :

1. Alkabat (ejbLiJl), instructions, how to address in

proper form relatives, friends, learned men, etc., on

ff. I22a-I25
a

.

2. Sharh-i-tamassukat (olx 1 . i
-,-),

forms of

promissory notes, receipts, and similar documents, on

ff. I25
b-I26 a

.

No. 2173, ff. I22a-I26s
, 11. 15 ; Shikasta; size, 8} in. by 6 in.
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2147
Darb-almathal (JU <->j^)-
A short tract on some proverbial sayings, beginning :

1 *j$j> 12^ j& jjb j* /f.

No. 18, ff. 259
b-26i a

, 11. 31 ; careless Nasta'llk
; size, 124 in.

by 6} in.

2148
Miscellanies.

1. Ff. 1-8 : fragment of an anonymous collection

of letters and specimens of refined prose, among them
a description of chess

( J^ki, ia^-xj j*),
on fol. i b.

2. Ff. 9
a-iob : a short grammatical treatise inform

of a kasidah, on the grammatical functions of the J^Lc
or regent ; it is divided into two kistns, the first being
called gl i ...

,
the second ,^bJ ; the present copy

contains only the first which consists of thirteen co
,

each in form of a quatrain or a fard. Beginning :
*

jV' f JjjJ j

3. Ff. na-i6b
: fragment of a second collection of

tijbo,.

4. Ff. 225
a-232b : letters on Sufic matters, styled

Ruka'at-i-shauk
(jij-i uybtS,) ; among them a s-oli

(

on fol. 228b
,
taken from the V> 'Lijl.

5. Ff. 233-24Oa : other letters and detached prose-

pieces.

No. 8078, ff. 1-16 and 225-240, U. 13-18, partly in diagonal
lines ; Shikasta, by various hands ; size, 7^ in. by 3$ in.

C. THE SCIENCES,

MENTAL, MORAL AND PHYSICAL.

I. PHILOSOPHY : LOGIC, PSYCHOLOGY, ETHICS,

POLITICS, NATURAL PHILOSOPHY, COMPENDIA OF

SCIENCES, AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS.

2149
Dar tahkik-i-mahiyyat-i-nafs (o.

This treatise on the essence of the soul is the Persian

paraphrase of the Arabic original of 'Abu 'All Ibn
Sina (Avicenna, who died A. H. 428=A. D. 1037), made
by the author himself at the request of 'Ala-aldaulah,
the Amir of Isfahan, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1422, II,

where it appears under the title of ^MJllI ilL^ t^J,
and Rieu ii. p. 439*, No. VI, where it is described as

a shorter Persian version of Ibn Siria's jUIl v_>Li or

jbdl ^ i!Ly ; comp. on the Arabic original, H. Khulfa

iii. p. 442 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii.p. 326, No. 3 ;

M. Steinschneider, Al-Farabi, St. Petersburg, 1869,
p. 36, note, etc.

On the various psychological works of Ibn Sina, see

also Z. D. M. G., vol. 29, p. 335 sq. ; and No. 1922,
28 above.

The headings of the sixteen babs are as follows :

1. ,j-AJ 3U. uLj j*,
on fol. 2a

,
last line.

2. (j^ii (S\-vy> ^Ui y ,
on fol. 3

b
.

3. u^aj jl ^^ ci>JH> JL*j' i_ibi.l >_>-. ji ,
ou

fol. 6b
,
last line.

4. ^1 J job j* (S^f *>))-

)^^-* cr^jLj, on fol. 7
a

,

last line.

5. Jf L> ^
(oJb ?),

on fol. 8.

jbc^Mfl d.

O ojj ,
on fol. 9

a
.

,
on fol. ioa .

,j, on fol. ii 1
'.

b
, ^Jt-j bu

j\ u^aj JUijI cbu-<

on fol. I3
a

.

o>~..io.lj (_r-J > on fol. 1 3
b

-

\j)j^>. ,
on fol. 1 4

a
.

13. J|^.l (correctly cyj-
in index)

J>., on fol. 15*.

14. j-ib j-p^-o ("tr t;

(Bodleian copy A-) Jbt ,.o,j iS^i. jl,
on fol. i6a.

15.
ft-** 3 J~*J ClAJ.La-a (jJ-> jl tJ^*

1

(j~&^ U

eyjbLi. j ei>ibt-u i 1.
- f I

,
OU fol. I7

b
.

16. ,lvai ,.v>l ^v 1* ,J, on fol. I9
b

.

Beginning :

Jl 4i)l

^

. ^i .blLdl J-isl u . . . <ul

date.

No. 1175, ff. 19, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'lik
; size, 9! in. by 5|in.

2150

Sharh-i-risala-i-hairat u risala-i-tair (tJ

,-.09 aJlj.
u^',-^*').

A Persian commentary on two philosophical treatises

of allegorical tendency by the same Ibn Sina, viz. :

1. Sharh-i-risala-i-hairat

ff^i
b-iob

, beginning :

Jl b_Jl i \ . i>. ^J

The treatise itself is in Persian.

2. Sharh-i-risala-i-tair

4 7
b

, beginning :

L1L- on

),
on ff. n b-

,_.,Li-,jj ,^1 . : H i^iS

The treatise itself is in Arabic.
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According to the two copies of the same little work in

Bodleian Cat., No. 1422, I, and Rieu ii. p. 439
b

,
this

commentary is due to 'Umar bin Sahlan, who flourished

in the reign of Sultan Sanjar (A. H. 5ii-552=A. D.

1117-1157); comp. on him, Rieu iii. p. io87
b

;
H.

Khalfa ii. p. 108; iii. pp. 412 and 418; Cat. Codd.

Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 392, No. 10, etc.

No date.

No. 1215, ff. 47, 11. 19; Nasta'Hk; a small illumination on

fol. I b
; size, 7| in. by 3J in.

2151

Zafarnama (s-oU^i-k).

The same version of the ' book of victory,' or short

collection of ethical and political maxims, which Ibn

Sina is stated in H. Khalfa iv. p. 175, No. 8015, to

have translated from Pahlawl into Persian at the request
of the Samaiiide prince Null bin Mansur (A. H. 366-

387 =A. D. 976-997), and which, according to the

usual version, contains questions put by king Nushirwan

to his wise vizier Buzurjmihr, together with the

answers of the latter, as in No. 1762, 18 above, i.e.

the questions are put here by Buzurjmihr himself, and

the answers given by Aristotle (y^JLLLk^l) !

Beginning : jj,.! iXJljj ....
^j-lLxJl ^ <tjj

'"* " J^ ^1
< **

l.

*
~
~}\
~
The colophon runs thus :

8-oU &> i-li 5J

Modern copy, not dated. For copies of the common
version see Bodleian Cat., No. 1241, 43; No. 1476, 6

;

and No. 2019 (where it is styled^Akll i_>La) ; Rieu i.

p. 52, No. VII; and G. Fliigel iii. pp. 493 and 494.
It is edited in Schefer's Chrestomathie Persane, 1(1883),

pp. 1-1, and 3-5.

No. 2173, ff. I26b
-I3i, 11. 15 ; Shikasta

; size, 8J in. by 6 in.

2152

A defective copy of the same.

The text differs slightly from that in the preceding

copy, but is in substance the same, ascribing the debate

to Buzurjmihr and Aristotle, as there.

Beginnin >. <u3

This copy breaks off with the words : .Jjo

. . . i .'. . . -a.
(jj j3

5-i ol s-jLa.
, corresponding to

fol. I28b
,

1. 10 in the preceding copy.

No. 2053, ff. 144-146, 11. 13 ; Nasta'Hk; size, 9 in. by 5j in.

2153

Kabusnama (s-U ^yj.lS).
The original Persian Kabusnama, on ethkal precepts

and rules of conduct for a prince, which was composed
by Kaika'us bin Iskandar bin Kabus bin Washmgir,

A.H. 475 (A.D. 1082, 1083), for his son Gilanshah ;

some Turkish translations give, by mistake, A.H. 473
as date of composition.

Beginning : ll

contains forty-four chapters, the first (^^ii-U-i ^4

beginning on fol. 5*, the last

fol. i86b.

No date.

Other copies of the Persian original are found in

Rieu, Supplement, p. 105 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 302 ;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 207. Eastern

text editions, Teheran, A.H. 1275 and 1285, the latter

by Rida Kulikhan ; French translation on the basis of

the former by A. Querry, Paris, 1885.
For the two Turkish versions by Marjumak Ahmad

bin Ilyas (completed the 23rd of Sha'ban, A. H. 835 =
A. D. 1432, April 25, for Sultan Murad II), and Nazmi-

zada Murtada (who re-wrote the preceding translation

in a more modern style for Hasanpasha, the governor
of Baghdad, A.H. m7=A. D. 1705, 1706), comp. Rieu,

Turkish Cat., pp. 116 and 117; Bodleian Cat., No. 2 1 90 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Turkish Cat., pp. 276 and 277 ;

Krafft, p. 1 86, No. 486 ; J. Aumer, Turkish Cat.,

No. 59, etc.

German translation, chiefly based on these two

Turkish versions, by Diez,
' Das Buch des Kabus,'

Berlin, 1811; extracts from Marjumak's translation

are also found in Wickerhauser's Chrestomathy, pp.

262-265; see also H. Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur,

pp. 347 and 349.

No. 79, ff. 184, 11. 12; clear Nasta'llk; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2154

Kitab-i-siyasat u siyar-almuluk

The famous work on politics and the maxims of

good administration and government by the renowned

vizier of the Saljuk rulers Alp Arslnn and Malikshah,

Nizam-almulk, with his real name, Abu 'AH al-Hasan

bin 'Ali, who was born A.H. 408 (A. D. 1017, ioi8)and
assassinated by the Batiuis on his journey to Baghdad,
A.H. 485 (A. D. 1092). For a detailed account of the

origin of tliis work see the description of the Bodleian

copies in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1424 and 1425, and Rieu

ii. pp. 444-446, and iii. p. 994** ; comp. also W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 320; Melanges Asiatiques v. p. 236,
and vi. p. 114, etc. H. Khalfa iii. pp. 638 and 639,

gives A.H. 469 (A.D. 1076, 1077) as date of composition;
in the Bodleian and British Museum copies, A. H. 484

(A.D. 1091) is distinctly mentioned as the year in

which Nizam-almulk's work was produced, in conse-

quence of a competition with other state dignitaries
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like Sharaf-almulk, Taj-almulk, Majd-almulk, etc., to

do justice to Malikshah'sdemand for a standard treatise

on the best methods of governing the Raljilk empire.
The present copy simply states, that Nizam-almulk

originally composed his book extempore in thirty-nine

chapters, to which he added afterwards eleven more

on account of the distress which the enemies of the

empire caused him
;
when he was about to start on his

last fatal journey in A. H. 485, see fol. i b
,

1. 4 sq., he

confided his work to his private secretary and librarian,

Muhammad, for copying it out neatly. The latter,

however, did not publish it, as he himself states in

the preface,
'
till now, when justice and religion have

gained strength through the long life of the lord of

the world,' that is till after the accession of Malikshah's

second son Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad, who began to

reign after the death of his brother and rival Barki-

yaruk, A.H. 498 (A. D. 1104, 1105). The whole work
has been edited (text and French translation) by
Ch. Schefer, 'Traite de Gouvernement, etc.,' Paris,

1893, in the 'Publications de 1'Ecole des Langues
orientates vivantes,' eerie III, vol. viii.

Beginning: tU11 JJai O o I J-ai alsH t_>Li ^
Then follows a fihrist of the whole work, and on

fol. 3
a the first of the fifty chapters (the headings of

which are given in full in Ilieu, loc. cit.
;
the Berlin

copy has fifty-six chapters ;
in Fliigel's edition of

H. Khalfa the number thirty is substituted for the

thirty-nine of the original sketch of the author),

beginning: Jl Jlc jj.ljj. _j_j jL^j, (_^jp Jl* ^JJl.

Dated the 2ist of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1198 (A. D.

1784, March 14).

No. 648, ff. 130, 11. 15 ;
distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by

7Jin-

2155

Akhlak-i-Nasiri

The famous work on ethics or practical philosophy

by the great philosopher and astronomer Nasir-aldin

Muhammad bin Muhammad bin al-Hasau al-Tusi (born
A. H. 597= A.D. 1201, diedA.H. 672=A.D. 1274), who
has been mentioned already as author of various Sufic

treatises in Nos. 1807-1810 above, and of a meta-

physical tract in No. 1922, 23 (col. 1070 in this Cat.);

see also Haft Iklim, No. 1007 (col. 451 above). It is

based on the Arabic work u,,

"
\\ i.L^b or ,_jji_4J>

(j}U>.}n,by Abu 'Alt Ahmad bin Muhammad Miskawaih,

commonly called Ibn Miskawaih (who died A. H. 421 =
A. D. 1030), see above, No. 1922, 7 (coll. 1067 and 1068
in this Cat.), and Bodleian Cat., No. 1417, and written

at the request of Nasir-aldin bin 'Abd-alrahirn bin Abi
Mansur Muhtasham (governor of Kuhistan under the

Isma'ili ruler 'Ala-aldin Muhammad), after whom the

work is named. It was completed, according to a

statement in the modern edition of this work, described

further down in No. 2172, A. H 633 (A. D. 1235, 1236).
There exist two prefaces to this work, an earlier one,

in which it is dedicated to Nasir-aldin of Kuhistan with

eulogies pronounced on him and his sovereign (only

found in one of the Brit. Mus. copies, see Rieu ii.

p. 856
b

,
and in the Cambridge copy, Add. 308), and a

later one, which is found exclusively in the usual copies,

where he withdraws his former praises of those infidel

rulers and orders the former preface to be cancelled.

b
Beginning of the usual (second) preface, on fol.

The complete fihrist or index of the work is found on

fol. II s
sq. (half of fol. xoa from the words J.^iai ^jjl

in 1. 8, and the whole of fol. iob are a mere repetition
of fol. n, only a few lines between jj;j|, on fol. ioa

,

1. 8, and the-beginning of fol. i i a being omitted). The
three makalas, into which the book is divided, are

found here as follows :

Makdlah I ((j^-l I^JJL^J ,j,
' on the cultivation of

character') begins on fol. 13*, and contains two kisms ;

first kism subdivided into seven fasls, on ff. 13, I4
n

,

20*, 22*, 27
b

, 3o
b

,
and 39^ ; the second into ten fasls,

on ff. 57
b

,
6i b

, 63
a

,
66a

, 7ob, 74
b

, 8i b
, 96

b
, 101, andm a

.

Makdlah II
(Jjli y*JJ-> j* ,

'on family and house-

hold management') begins on fol. 141", and contains

five fasls, on ff. I4i
a

, 145, I5o
a

, I55b ,
and I7i

a
.

Makdlah III (,jJ~ oU-*. ,j ,

' on the management
of cities and states') begins on fol. I74

a
,
and contains

eight fasls, on ff. 174% 183^ 2O2b
, 221", 233", 239",

251", and 256
b

.

Dated the 7th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1041 (A. D. 1632,
June 25); for other copies see Bodleian Cat., Nos.

1435-1443; Bieu ii. pp. 441 sq. and 856b ; Supple-
ment, p. 107; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 49, No. 71,
and p. 304 sq. ; Fleischer, Dresden Cat., No. 343;
E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 205-207 ; Rosen,
Persian MSS., p. 290; Kehatsek, Catalogue raisonne,

p. 216, No. 3, etc. Editions: Bombay, A.H. 1267;
Calcutta, A.H. i'26Qj Lucknow, A.H. 1286; Lahore,
A. D. 1865 ; comp. also H. Khalfa i. pp. 205 and 287;
E. Frissell in 'Bombay Transactions,' i. pp. 17-40;

Schier, Specimen editionis libri, tf^oLi jf^L>.l, Dresden,

1841; A. Sprenger in Z. D. M.G., xiii. pp. 539 and

540; H. Ethe, Neupers-ische Litteratur, pp. 348 and

349. An anonymous Persian commentary on this

work is noticed in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1443 ;

another, quite modern one, by Kabul Ahmad is

mentioned by Sprenger.

No. 3349, olhn 8. J. 21, ff. 359, 11. 17; Nastallk, ff. 1-10
and 67-74 supplied later by another hand; size, 6J in. by 3^ in.

2156

Another copy of the same.

This copy is forty years older than the preceding
one, being dated the second of Rajab, A.H. 1001 (A. D.

1593, April 4), but it is a rather unsatisfactory one,
as it has been much spoiled by water and is besides

injured here and there. The greater number of the

headings are not marked; between ff. 27 and 28 the

last fly-leaf must be inserted, which by mistake has

been put at the end, but it inus=t be read from the

reverse side backwards.
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Makdlah I, on fol. 9* ; II, on fol. 90^; 777, on

fol. io6a (the headings of the last two are forgotten).

Occasionally various readings and short additions

on the margin. The transcriber and first owner of

this copy was Sayyid Najib, the son of Sayyid Faid-

allah.

No. 3428, olim 8. J. 19, ff. 149, 11. 16 (except the first few

leaves, 11. 12-16); Nasta'lik ; size, 8Jin. by 4? in.

2157
The same.

This copy, only five years later than the pre-

ceding one, being dated the i5th of Ramadan, A. H.

1006 (A. D. 1598, April 21), is likewise utterly deficient

in headings ; only Makdlah I, which begins on fol. 49",

is marked. The leaves besides are strangely misplaced ;

their right order is: ff. 1-5, 48-95, 7~47> 96-132, 6,

133. It belonged to Sir Barry Close (date, I4th May,

1813).

No. 3434, olim 8. J. 18, ff. 133, H. 20; small Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 7| in. by 4^ in.

2158
The same.

This copy is dated jthe 25th of Dhu-alhijjah in the

thirty-fourth year of 'Alamgir's reign (
= A.H. 1 1 o I

,
A. D.

1690, Sept. 29).
Makdlah I, on fol. 7

b
; 77, on fol. 92

b
; 777, on fol. 1 1 5

b
.

Collated throughout, with many marginal notes,

written in red ink.

No. 3363, olim 8. J. 16, ff. 167, 11. 17; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in.

by 5 in.

2159
The same.

Dated the 2oth of Rabi'-alawwal in the forty-fourth

year of 'Alamgir's reign (
A. H. 1 1 1 2

j
A. D. 1 700, Sept. 4).

The fihrist or index, on ff. 7
b-8b .

Makdlah I, on fol. 8b
,
last line

; first kism, on fol. 9* ;

second kism, on fol. 39^.
Makdlah 77, on fol. 96^ ;

the five fasls are found

here on ff. 96*", 99% iO2a
,
lo6a

,
and n6b

.

Makdlah III, on fol. 1 1 8b
;

the eight fasls, on

ff. u8b
, 125% I37

b
, I49

b
, I57

b
,
i62a

, i7O
b

,
and I74

a
.

Many valuable marginal glosses and notes.

No. 786, ff. 176, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9Jin. by jjiu.

2160
The same.

^

Dated in 'Alamgir's reign, the 23rd of Dhu-alka'dah,

but the year is omitted.

Makdlah I, on fol. 6b ; 77, on fol. 8oa
; 777, on

fol. 99
b

. The first fourteen pages and a few later on

are collated.

No. 1167, ff. 149, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik; ff. 133-149 written by
another hand, 11. 14 ;

a little worm-eaten ; size, gf in. by 5! in.

2161
The same.

Dated in the month of Muharram, A. H. 1127 (A. D.

1715, January), by 'Abd-alda'if Muhammad Rahim of

Bukhara.

Makdlah I, on fol. 5
b

; first kism in seven fasls, on

ff- 7
a
> 7

b
,
II&

,
first line

>
I2a

>
J 4

b
,
X 6a

,
and 21"; second

kism, in ten fasls, on ff. 3O
a

, last line, 32
b

, 33
b

, 35*,

36
b

, 39
a

, 43
a

. 5i
a

. 53
b

>
and 59

b
.

Makdlah II, in five fasls, on ff. 75
b

, 78
a

, 8ob , 83",
last line, and gi

a
.

Makdlah III, in eight fusls, on if. 92
b

, 97
b

, io7
b

,

ii7
a

, i23
b

,
i26b

, i33
a

, and 136".

No. 823, ff. 1-137, 11. 19; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

2162
The same.

Dated by Mir Muhammad Yusuf Ansari at Haiclara-

badinHuhammadshah's reign, the 2 ist ofxlabi'-alawwal,

A. H. 1151 (A.D. 1738, July 9).

Makdlah I, on fol. iob
; first kism, in seven fasls, on

ff. iob
,
n b

,
i6b

,
i8b

, 22b
, 25% and 32*; second kism

(here styled by mistake *.j J-^)> in ten fasls, on ff. 43b ,

47
a

, 47
b

, 49
b

, 5i
a

, 54
a

,
68b ( ^ instead of H

7o
b i_)L> instead of

,
and 8oa (the

ninth fasl between fol. 7Ob and fol. 8oa is not marked).
Makdlah II, in five fasls, on ff. iooa

, 103", io6a
,

110, and n8b
.

Makdlah III, in eight fasls, on ff. I2la
, 127%

I49
b

, is6
b

,
i6ob

, i7o
b

,
and

The last thirty leaves are greatly damaged. College
of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2127, ff. 175, 11. 16-18; written very unequally in

Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 5^ in.

2163
The same.

Dated the 27th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1177 (A.D.

1764, May 28).
Makdlah I, on fol. 4

b
; 77, on fol. 54"; 777, on

fol. 66a .

Collated. Marginal additions, and interlinear para-

phrases (in red ink) of the more difficult words and

passages in the text. Besides, on the first twenty-one
or twenty-two pages English translations (in pencil) of

some words on the margin.

No. 3253, olim 9. J. I; ff. 95, 11. 21; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik; size, iz in. by 7|in.

2164
The same.

Good copy, written by Ahmad of Sabzwar, without

date.

Makalah I, on fol. 5
b

, margin ; 77, on fol. 66a
,
last

line; 777, on fol. 82*.

No. 885, ff. 124, centre-col., 11. 13, and margin-col., 11. 28;
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece; size, 9 1 in. by 5 \ in.

2165
The same.

The date is torn away.
Makdlah I, on fol. 6b ; 77, on fol. 8o; 777, on

fol. 8b.
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The first and still more the last leaf damaged by
worms.

No. 3364 , olim 8. J. 1 7, ff. 1 45, 11. 1 7 ; small, but clear Nasta'lik ;

lize, 8| in. by 4 J in.

2166
The same.

No date. Several pages slightly injured.

Makdlah 7, on fol. I2 b
; //, on fol. i67

a
; III, on

fol. 209*. A few various readings on the margin.

No. 8345, olim 8. J. 20, ff. 299, 11. 15; Nasta'lik
; size, 7Jin.

by 3| in.

2167
The same.

No date.

MakAlah 7, on fol. 8b
; 77, on fol. 94^; 777, on

fol. 116*.

No. 81, ff. 170, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; ff. 1-8, 25, 169, and 170
seem to be written by a more recent hand ; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

2168
The same.

Excellent copy, collated throughout ;
no date.

MakAlah I, first kism, in seven fasls, on if. 9*, ioa
,

I5
a

,
i6b

,
2Ob

, 23
a

, and 3o
a

; second kism, in ten fasls,

on ff. 42b , last line, 46a
, 47*, 49

a
, 52

b
, 55

b
,
6i a

, 72
b

,

76", and 84b .

Makdlah II, in five fasls, on ff. io6b
, iO9

b
, 113*,

H7b
,
and I29

a
.

Makdlah III, in eight fasls, on ff. I3i
b

, I38
b

, I5i
b

,

164", i72
b

, I76
b

,
lin. penult., i85

a
,
and i89

b
. The

leaves from I to 8 1 are misplaced; their right order

is : ff. 1-72, 74, 75, 80, 76, 77, 73, 78, 79, 81.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2297, ff. 191, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 9 in. by 53 in.

2169
The fame.

No date. All the headings are omitted.

No. 2981, ff. 234, 11. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size,

9! in. by 6| in.

2170
A defective copy of the same.

This copy is defective at the beginning, one leaf

missing according to the Arabic paging. It opens^

abruptly in the preface thus : s^l ^ -^\ Jpj j iS

Jl sjtjj eLj, corresponding to fol. i b
,

lin. penult, in

No. 2168 above. Another lacuna between ff. 250 and

251, corresponding to fol. I52t>, 1. 4, to fol. I53
b

, 1. 9
in the same copy.

Makdlah I, first kism, in seven fasls, on ff. 13", I4
b

,

23
a

. 25b! 32
b

> 36
b

,
and 48b ; second kism, in ten fasls,

on ff. 7ob , 75
b

, 77
b

, 8i 86b
, 9i

b
,
'ioob,

n8b
, i24

b
,

and i37
b

.

Makdlah II, in five fasls, on ff. i73
b

, 179", i84
b

,

I9i
b

,
and 211".

INB. OFF.

Makdlah III, in eight fasls, on ff. 2i4b ,
226b

, 249*,

269a
, 283

b
, 29O

b
, 305

a
, and 312.

Dated the 5th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1113 (A. D.

1701, Aug. 10), at Lahur. Worm-eaten. Collated and

annotated throughout.

No. 2968, ff. 315, 11. ii ; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

8Jin. by 5$ in.

2171

Another defective copy of the same.

There is a lacuna between ff. 313 and 314, com-

prising the greater portion of the seventh and the

eighth fasl of the third makdlah, and corresponding to

fol. I44
b

, l.*7, to fol. I48
b

,
1. 9 in No. 2160 above.

No date.

No. 1160, ff. 315, 11. II ; very large and distinct Nasta'lik;
ff. 300-305 supplied by another hand ; illuminated frontispiece ;

ff. I
b and 2" neatly adorned; size, lojiu. by 5 Jin.

2172

A modern edition of the same work.

A modern revised and annotated edition of the

(jj*e\i (jk-\, made by 'Abd-alrahmau bin 'Abd-alkarim

'Abbasi Burhanpuri, who had already in A. H. 1085

(A. D. 1674, 1675) compiled an alphabetical glossary

to the same work, styled ^j^Li.^! \^Ju> (see Rieu ii.

p. 836b , II), in the twenty-ninth and thirtieth years
of 'Alamgir's reign, and completed the 6th of Jumada-

althani, A. H. 1098 (A. D. 1687, April 19). It is full of

very interesting marginal notes, Persian paraphrases
of occurring Arabic phrases, etc., and introduced by

a preface of the editor on ff. i b-2b
, styled^ij sJ'V-lt.a.

sjLiy cr*^-~ , and beginning: **Xai j^lar"
tc^^s.-*

Jl ol^ (jli-. ^Tjl ^S.
..>.. At the end a khatimah

and a short essay on the life and works of the author

of the
(Sj-^-> <J>y^>-\,

on ff. I78
b-i8oa . In the preface

the date of composition, A. H. 633 (see No. 2155 above)

appears.

No date.

Makdlah I, on fol. ioa
; 77, on fol. 98% 777, on

fol. I20b .

No. 917, ff. 180, 11. 17; clear Nastaltk; size, 8|in. by 5 in.

2173

Danishnama-i-Jahan

A work on the different branches of physical science,
i. e. natural history, meteorology, mineralogy, botany,

physiology, psychology, and anatomy, by Ghiyath-aldin
'All bin Amiran (so here on ff. 2", 11. 7 and 8), or, according
to Rieu's copy, bin 'All Mirau, or, as W. Pertsch gives
his name in the Berlin Cat., bin 'All 'Amran, alhusaini

alisfahani, whose life-time is not known, but who, from
internal evidence, cannot have lived later than the

seventh or eighth century of the Hijrah, comp. Rieu ii.

pp. 439 and 440; "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, pp. 372
and 373 ; and Bodleian Cat., No. 1456 (in the latter

two a more detailed index is given). It is divided

here into eleven fasls (the usual copies only number
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ten, . as the index here states too), twenty asls, four

natijas, and one khatimah.

JJ1 ~*,onfol. 32*.

-, on fol.

T> * *
^

.Beginning :

~J| *1 ^--SU
,

This copy is dated by Ghulam Ahmad the 2ist of

Ramadan, A. H. 1077 (A. D. 1667, March 17).

No. 619, ff. ill, 11. 17 ; Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 5f in.

2174

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. It concludes

on fol. 7i
a

,
and is dated the 7th of Rabi'-althani, A. H.

1153 (the twenty-third, more correctly the twenty-
second year of Muhammadshah's reign)= A. D. 1740,

July 2, at Shahjahanabad. On ff. 7i
b
-74

a there is an

extract, written by the same hand, from one of the

Persian versions of the ejLSj-LsA ^^(^e- (gee Nos. 712

714 above) :

^ j^. j^U-* Jf-*-c j J^ j u*j* uWi _/>

j^l-Jl rv-*-*. o>jL-_ .
r'j-s-") ()>

' -^ --*- The last

three pages (ff. 74''-75
b
) are filled with ruba'is by

Mas'M-i-Bak (see. No. 1854 above), in alphabetical

order, beginning : Jl
Ixi-^l^lj ^^ Jj^c i^l.

No. 653, ff. 75, 11. 21-25 ; written very unequally and badly
in Shikasta ; size, 8 ; in. by 5J in.

2175

Saha'if-i-Shaikh Sadr-aldin Hakim dar 'ilm-i-akhlak

Sixty tracts on ethical and religious questions by
Shaikh Sadr-aldin Hakim, the pupil and Khalifah of

Shaikh Nasir-aldin Mahmud Ciragh of Dihli (who died

the i8th of Ramadan, A.H. 757=A.D. 1356, Sept. 14,
see Safinat-alauliya, No. 116, col. 287 above, and

Sawati'-alanwar, No. 22, col. 331 above), according to

a note on fol. i a . Sadr-aldin Hakim is mentioned in

col. 332 above under d. There is neither preface nor

introduction. The collection begins at once with the

first Sahifah AQC *lj. ..j, followed on fol. 3" by the

second LJlc *jlj^ ,j, and on fol. 5
a
by the third

oJLi ,i , etc.

Beginning of the first Sahifah :

"The fifty-fourth Sahifah is left blank (see fol. 1720).
No date.

No. 158, ff. 196, 11. 15-17, written by many different hands
in Nasta'lik on different paper; size, 10$ in. by 6iu.

2176

Dhakhirat-almuluk
(eJjl

A work on ethics and politics, composed by Mir

Sayyid 'All bin Shihab of Hamadan, who died the

6th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 786 (A. n. 1385, Jan. 19),

comp. No. 1850 above, where details of his life and

works are given ; Majalis-almu'minin, No. 36 (col.

1037 in this Cat.); and H. Khalfa iii. p. 329, No. 5792.
Other copies of this work are described in Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1451-1453; Rieu ii. p. 447; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 17, No. 5, and pp. 321-323 ; G. Fliigel

iii. p. 284; Fleischer, Dresden Cat., No. 5; Rosen,

Persian MSS., p. 291; C. J. Tornberg, p. 290; Cat.

Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 320; etc.

It is divided into the following ten babs :

fj _,

(on faith), on fol. 2a .

vioj^c
on fol. 9".

(on the duties of worship),

~)

character), on fol. 22b .

U (
on noble

(on the rights and duties of parents, children, etc.)

on fol. 27
b

.

,j
J **) ^"'jj

Jl C*} kjl^ j ULc, (on the laws of state), on

fol. 36.

>^ : V? \ ...

_iL_j| (on spiritual government), on fol. 47
1

U (
on

obedience), on fol. 55".

ql i ". o ^ q >. ..3^^j t
" . 1 . j, * ..|L*J P ^-'.' .'^. ^_C ^ J V - J (^

Jl ^(on gratitude), on fol. 66b .

T)i Jf oJi-<.i>. o.-a-o j (on forbearance), on fol. 8ob .

Jl
f-^

(on pride, hatred, humility, etc.), on fol

Many marginal and interlinear glosses.

Copied A.H. 1037 (A. D. 1627, 1628).

The second half of the last page is filled with a ei>Lo.li- ,

beginning: Jl jJ^s* jt ^Ic } jJ^s* ^J-c J-o
j^ifl.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2169, ff. 106, 11. 23 ; small and close, but clear Nasta'lik ;

size, 9in. by 5 2 in.
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2177

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

Bab I
( jj

Bab II
( Jl

Bab III, cm fol. 43
b

,

Bab IV Qi jiljlj
^

fol. 53
a

.

Bab V
(

Jl ^KUI j
fol. 72

a
.

C
Bab VI, onjol. 95*.

Bab VIIm b
.

Bab VIII (~J
on fol. I35

b
.

*

Bab IX (~F

ulej y),
on fol. 2b .

_>bt, on fol. l6b.

jjj ,j;j

o:Ul.,,_,

y), on

on

on fol.

Bab X
( ),

on fol. i88a
.

The copy ends on fol. 2i4b and is dated the I ith of

the month of Jo-cl ^>c (Shaikh 'Abd-alkadir Jilaui),

i.e. Rabi'-alakhar (see col. 278, last line, and col. 279,
first line, above), A.H. 1135 (A. D. 1723, Jan. 19) ; the

last page of this MS. (2 1 5
a
)
contains a few malhnawi-

baits, beginning :

. I E
|

I _ 1

0^^ -
' sJ^J ii LeJLilj

No. 1130, if. 215, 11. 17 ; large Nasta'lik ; the Arabic quota-
tions in Naskhi ; size, 10

J in. by 5| in.

2178

A slightly defective copy of the same.

This copy, which, according to a note on fol. i a
,
was

finished the ist of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1047 (A.D. 1638,

April 1 6), at Patna, and presented to the son of 'A'ishah

Bauu Begam by Sayyid 'Abdallah, usually called 'Abd-

allalikhan Bahadur FiruzjangHashimiKuraishi Husaini

Nakshbandi, is greatly damaged both by worms and

damp, and is moreover slightly incomplete at the end ;

about half a page is missing ;
the last words correspond

to fol. 214*, 1. 10, middle, in the preceding copy.

Beginning as usual. Bab I, on fol. 3
a

; II, on
fol. 20*

; III, on fol. 52* ; IV, on fol. 63^ ; V, on fol. 86b
;

VT, on fol. H4a
; VII, on fol. 1351; VIII, on fol. i66a

;

IX, on fol. I99
b

; X, on fol. 226b.

No. 1823, ff. 257, 11. 19 ; splendid Naskhi ; size, 9$ in. by

2179
A very defective copy of the same.

This copy contains only the greater part of the first

bab, the end of the sixth, and the last four complete, in

consequence of an immense lacuna of sixty-two leaves

(according to the Arabic paging) between ff. 173 and

174, corresponding to fol. 14% 1. 3, to fol. nob
,

1. 12,

middle, in No. 2177 above.

Beginning as usual. Bab I, on fol. i66a ; VII, on

fol. i74
b

; VIII, on fol. 189*; IX, on fol. 2O5
b

; X, on

fol. 22I a
.

Dated the nth of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1045 (A.D.

1636, May 17), by 'Uthman, who copied it for Malik

Miyan Shaikh Junaid, son (the jjlj
in the colophon is

probably misspelt for
jJj ,

as some little strokes through
the Alif seem to indicate) of Miyan Shaikh Habib-allah.

No. 1540, ff. 165-237, 11. 21 ; Nasta'lik ; size, loj in. by 6 in.

2180

Alrisalat-alkubra fi-almantik
(.
j << 5JI

The larger treatise on logic by Mir Sayyid Sharif-

aldin 'Ali Jurjani, who was born A.H. 740 (A.D. 1339,

1340) in Taghun near Astarabad and died A.H. 816

(A. D. 1413, 1414), see liis life and works in Haft Iklim,

No. 1162 (col. 465 in this Cat.), and Rieu ii. p. 522 ;

comp. also H. Khalfa iii. pp. 416 and 446, and Sprenger
in Z. D. M. G., vol. 32, p. 9. Other copies of this treatise,

which is styled here simply jW ;U JLC ^, are noticed

in Bodleian Cat., No. 1455, and Eieu ii. p. 812.

Printed in the Majmu'a-i-mautik, Lucknow, 1819, pp.

10-50. A defective and anonymous commentary on it

is described in Rieu ii. p. 440"*, see ib. iii. p. io88a .

Beginning : j s5Ci o -. VJ \ ^ 8-xJljJ

J

A lacuna after fol. 12.

Dated by Muhammad 'Askar ibn Haji Muhammad
Kasham, the I9th of Dhu-nlhijjah, A.H. 1175 (A.D.

1762, July ii).

No. 1901, ff. 14, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 5! in.

2181

Alrisalat-alsughra fi-almantik ( j \j. o II iJl 111

The smaller treatise on logic by the same Mir Sayyid

Sharif-aldin, here simply styled j;^
- - JLC ,j

Beginning :

jl jJU.
J\ JoT

;
j ^i j* *-'%/*

Jl J^I^J* J^aJ \jJ\
Jwib Xa..

^*
Dated the i8th of Muharram, A. H. 1211 (A. D. 1 796,

July 24).

No. 290, ff. 34-38, 11. II
;
Nasta'lik

; size, 8 in. by j| in.

2182

Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same ;
no date. The author's name

appears in the colophon as Maulana Sayyid Sharif.

No. 1988, ff. 9, 11. II ; large Naata'llk ; size, 9! in. by 5Jin.

2183

Lawami'-alishrak fi makarim-alakhlak
'

The well-known work on ethics by Jalal-aldin Mu-
hammad bin As'ad alsiddiki aldawani or aldawwaui,

462
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divided into seven

Beginning

who was born A. H. 830 (A.D. 1427), and died A.H. 908
(A.D. 1502, 1503), see Haft Iklim, No. 167 (col. 390
in this Cat.), and No. 1922, i above; Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1298, i, and 1457-1459; Rieu ii. p. 442 sq. ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 307 ;
J. Aumer, p. 62 ;

A. F. Mehren, p. 6
;
H. Khalfa i. p. 202, No. 275. and

v. p. 340, No. 11210; etc. It is often simply styled

(j'ilj>.|
. Edited in '

Selections for the Use of the

tudents of the Persian Clas?,' vol. v, Calcutta, 1809,
and in '

Classic Selections,' vol. ii
; lithographed in the

Nawal Kishor press, A.H. 1283 and 1296; extracts by
Munshi Kamar-aldinkhan have been lithographed at

Akbarabad, 1 859. English translation by W. F. Thomp-
son, London, 1839 (in the Oriental Translation Fund).
The work is dedicated to Hasanbeg Bahadur, an Ak-

koyuulu Sultan of 'Irak, who reigned A.H. 872-882
(A.D. 1467-1477).

Like the Akhlak-i-Nasiri, on which it is based, the

present work is divided into three chapters. (s_*-eil), viz.:

1. jiU.1 >_>ol4J^i, on fol. 23*, subdivided into

ten &_*1.

2. ,}-ri^ j^JJo ji,
on fol. 96

b
,
subdivided into six s-xl.

, on fol. 1 1 8a
,
sub-

fci ..

~~
This splendid copy was finished the 3rd of Safar,

A. H. 896 (A.D. 1490, Sept. 16), by Ibn Mahmud bin

Isma'il bin 'All Fath-allah alhafiz alhanafi and verified

by the autograph of the author himself; it was further

collated with the original A. H. 962 (A.D. 1555) by Ibn
Maiisur Ahmad.

No. 8516, ff. 179, 11. 15 ; small, but clear and distinct

Nasta'llk ; occasional corrections on the margin ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 6| in. by 3! in.

2184

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. No chapter-

headings marked.

Dated the I7th of Safar, A.H. 1036 (A.D. i626,Nov. 7),

by 'Abd-alrasul in Hajipur.

No.1392, ff.68b-i25,ll. 21 ; distinct Nasta'lik
, by two different

hands (the second begins on fol. 104*) ; size, I2| in. by 8J in.

2185
The same.

Chapter I, on fol. I9
b

; II, on fol. 86b
; III, on

fol. iO7
a

,
first line. This copy was finished by 'Ala-

aldin, who transcribed it from that of Mirza Muhammad
Amir Harawi, the 2nd of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1076
(A. D.I 665, Nov. 10). Many pages are slightly damaged;
a few glosses and various readings here and there.

No. 441, ff. 165, 11. 15; Nasta'lfk
; size, 8f in. by 4| in.

2186
The same.

This copy is dated by Muhammad Eahim, A. H. 1128

(A.D. 1716).

No. 823, ff. 170-268, 11. tg ; Nasta'lik; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

2187
A very incomplete copy of the same.

This copy breaks off in the sixth latn'ah of the second

chapter, which is headed, on fol. I45b, 1. 6 : o ,U~ .j

.. JJ*. ; the last words . . .

l^iL- ^~ sXit bj i^*J jJl^J
correspond to fol. iO4b,

1. 5 in No. 2185 above. Mar-

ginal glosses.

No. 102, ff. 145, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk; size, 6Jin. by 4|in.

2188

Akhlak-i-Muhsini (j*' J^l).
A work on ethics by the well-known author of the

Raudat-alshuhadA (see Nos. 158-161 above), the

Anw&r-i-Suhaili (Nos. 757-766 above), the Lubdb-i-

ma'nawi and Lubb-i-Lubdb (No. 1086 above), the

Makhzan-alinshd (Rieu ii. p. 528), the Sahifa-i-Stulhi

(Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1357 and 1358), commentaries on
the Kuran (see further down), and other works, Husain
bin 'Ali alwa'iz alkashifi, who died A. H. 910 (A. D. 1505).
Its title is differently given by the author himself; in

the preface (see fol. 4
b

,
1. 2) he styles it^ :_it^ J>}U>.1 ,

and at the end ;_. e-'
jj^Li.1 . The latter is undoubtedly

the correct one, as it represents a chronogram for the

completion of the work itself, viz. A. H. 900 (A.D. 1495).
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 308, thinks that in the

ta'rikh,

Jj3U.lj
should be taken as indicating the date,

which would give A. H. 907 ; but that is scarcely

possible, since the prince Abu-almuhsin, the son of

Sultan Husain Mirza, to whom the work is dedicated

and after whom it is named, rebelled against his father

in A.H. 904 (A.D. 1498, 1499); and although he was

pardoned in A.H. 906 (A.D. 1500, 1501), Husain
alkashifi would have been very imprudent to heap on

him such eulogies, as he does, in the preface, one year

after that event. For other copies of the
^; ... -c* Ji^U.1

see (besides the Berlin copy, just mentioned) Eieu ii.

p. 443 ;
Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1460-1462 ;

A. F. Mehren,

p. 6 ; J. Aumer, p. 63 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes,

p. 257 ; Krafft, p. 183 ; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 291 ;

E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 207 and 208, etc.

It has been printed (with the exception of the last

three chapters) in the '

Selections for the Use of the

Students of the Persian Class,' vol. i, Calcutta, 1809 ;

and in the 'Classic Selections,' vol. i. Other editions:

Hertford, 1823 and 1850; Calcutta, 1850; Lucknow,
1862 and 1889; Constantinople (between 1877 and

1879); Cawnpore, 1888, etc. English translation by
H. G. Keene, Hertford, 1851 ; comp. also G. de Tassy,
Notice du traite persan sur les vertus de Hussein Vaez,

Paris, 1837 (Journ. Asiat. iv. pp. 61-81). A Turkish

translation under the title of
li)^.j)

LjJI (j*-?J\ was made

by 'Azmi (i. e. Pir Muhammad bin Pir Ahmad bin

Khalil of Brussa), A.H. 974 (A.D. 1566, 1567), see

G. Flugel iii. p. 308 ; Fleischer, Leipzig Cat., p. 488 sq.;

Krafft, p. 187; W. Pertsch, No. 93, and Berlin Turkish

Cat., pp. 169 and 170; extracts from this version in

German translation were published by E. Peiper,

Breslau, 1848, 'Das Kapitel von der Freigebigkeit, etc.'
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Beginning :

It is divided into the following forty chapters :

%
1.

2.

3.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16. yLe
IT.y.
18. jJ,
19. c
20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

jj ,
on fol. 6.

^, on fol. 6b.

, on fol. 7
b

.

, on fol. 8b .

,
on fol. iob .

on fol. n b
.

,
on fol. i a a .

,
on fol. 13*.

,
on fol. 1 6a.

, on fol. i6b.

jjle j* ,
on fol. 1 8a .

*, on fol. 2Oa .

j 1L>.
jA,

On fol. 2Ob .

jj,
on fol. 23*.

,.>, on fol. 24
b

.

,
on fol. 36".

,
on fol. 38

b
.

,
on fol. 41*.

-i. ,.i
,
on fol. 43b .

,
on fol. 46b .

,
on fol. 50".

on ^' ^ a
'

Lol ,j, on fol. 64*.

Uj y, on fol. 67
b

.

,
on fol. 7i

b
.

,-1 :
~^\

\^ on fol. 73
b

.

ji,
on fol. 78*.

j)i j .ya. j*,
on fol. 82b .

jA,
on fol. 84b

i
,
on fol. 93".

y ,
on fol. 98".

kjLjy, on fol. ioi b
.

,i, on fol. iO9
a

.

jL>i3 .j, on fol. 1 1 4
s

.

..buil ji,
on fol. ii5

b
.

on fol. I2oa .

>, on fol. I3i
a

.

>, on fol. I35
a

.

x^^.on fol. I5o
b

.

Dated by 'Abd-alkarim the 3rd of Rabi'-alawwal,
A. H. 990 (A. D. 1582, March 28).

No. 8362, olim 8. J. 13, ff. 179, 11. 17 ; large Nasta'llk
; size,

8 Jin. by 4jin.

2189
Another copy of the same.

Beginning: sJT .... sJuDl. ^JtbJl il>, <u)

~)l .j^Usill _le sLijb ^', ^ ,j,-LkJI .fUll

This copy is greatly damaged in many places,

especially on the first leaves ; it is worm-eaten too.

The proper order of ff. i-n is: 1-5, 7-10, 6, n.
The title

^:
... -K* (jiU>.l appears on fol. 4*, 1. 5.

Index on fol. 5* ; fol. 3 is supplied by another

hand.

Dated by Ahmad bin Shaikh Muhammad Sadikt the

nth of Shawwal, A. H. 1067 (A. D. 1657, July 23).

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2183, ff. 154, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8} in. by sJ in.

2190
The same.

Excellent copy, dated the 24th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H.

1092 (A. D. 1681, April 13), by Muhammad Kuli bin

Muhammad Salih of Nishapur. It ends on fol. I42
b

and is followed by a short fragment of a treatise on

archery (^
No. 8332, olim 8. J. 15, ff. 143, 11. 17; Nasta'llk; size,

lo|in.'by 5J in,

2191
The same.

Beginning : J! jiLtill JLc sLijb cy^i* (1)^.
Collated. The proper order of leaves is : if. 14-93,

95-171, 94. The copy is complete in spite of a

Persian note on the fly-leaf, that about a chapter is

wanting at the end (a statement, evidently caused by
the undetected confusion in the order of the leaves).

Dated the I4th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1096, the

twenty-ninth year of 'Alamgir's reign (=A.D. 1685,
Oct. 12). Haileybury MS.

No. 8284, ff. 14-171, 11. 15; written in very different styles
of penmanship, partly in Nasta'lik mixed with Shikasta, partly
in Naskhl

; size, 9! in. by 5! in.

2192
Tlie same.

Beginning as usual. Index of the forty chapters on
ff. 6a-7

a
; first chapter on fol. 7

b
.

Dated Ramadan in the third (or rather more likely,

thirtieth) year, probably of 'Alamgir's reign, since on
fol. 2 iob similar dates, in a more complete form, appear,
viz. the forty-fourth and the forty-eighth year of the

same reign=A. H. 1071 or 1098 (A. D. 1661, May, or

1687, July, August). The work ends on fol. 2o8b ;

fol. 209 contains entries of former readers, and fol. 210

a list of drugs for dyeing the nails and hair
(sjjjl

i_jLi). This MS. was purchased from the executors

of the Marquess of Hastings.

No. 8146, ff. 210, 11. 15 ; but in most pages a certain part 13

written in diagonal lines ;
Shikasta ; size, loj in. by 5J in.

2193
The same.

Dated the nth of Shawwal, A.H. 1118 (A. D. 1707,
Jan. 16). It is slightly injured in several places.

No. 1885, ff. 203, 11. 13 ;
clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; small

illuminated frontispiece ; size, S| in. by 4} in.
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2194
The same.

Dated the nth of Safar, A.H. 1192 (A. D. 1778,
March 1 1 ; not, as incorrectly stated in the colophon,

April 10).

No. 2891, ff. 79, 11. 17-22 ; Nasta'llk; size, I2f in. by 7| in.

2195
The same.

Dated in the month Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1208 (A. D.

1793, Oct., Nov.), by Himmat'Ali (^35^., at a place

called Collated.

No. 1698, ft'. 170, 11. 15; unequal Nasta'lik; size, g| in. by
6 in.

2196
The same.

As date appears the 1 2th of Safar only, without a year.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2500, ff. 247, 11. 14; Nasta'llk, the first three pages
supplied by a more modern hand ; size, 8 in. by 4J in.

2197
The same.

No date. Every page (except ff. n a
, 75

b-io7a,

I99
b

,
and 2OOa

)
contains a small coloured portrait.

No. 1097, ff. 200, 11. 13; large and distinct Nasta'lik;
illuminated frontispiece; size, 13^ in. by S| in.

2198
The same.

No date. The name of the copyist is 'Abd-alkadir

ibn Mulla Ahmad Akhund of Gilan, who wrote at .L.

No. 8331, olim 8. J. 12, ff. 135, 11. 17 ; unequal and in many
parts very careless Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikasta; size, loin.

2199
The same.

No date. The copyist is Tamyiz-aldin. It has been
collated by a European hand, and there are on the

margins occasional translations into English, written
in pencil.

No. 3497, olim 9. J. 5, ff. 292, 11. 13; large Nasta'lik
; size,

9! in. by 6% in.

2200
The same.

No date. This copy appears to have been written by
the same hand as the preceding one. On the first

leaves many marginal and interlinear English trans-

lations in pencil. At the end is written in pencil too,

'Lindsay finished this book Oct. 29, 1817 J. Grant,
April 29, 1821.'

No. 8492, olim 8. J. 14, ff. 287, 11. 13 ; large Nasta'lik
;

ff. 1 6 and 17 are supplied later by a European hand
; size, 9 in.

by 6| in.

2201
Lauh-i-mahfuz fe+sLx* ^-jJ).

A Persian paraphrase and exposition by Jabra'il,

alhusaini, known as Hakim-almulk, of the various

Arabic commentaries on the first namat (k*j) of the
second part of Ibn Sina's (see Nos. 2149 and 2150
above) famous^work on logic, physics, and metaphysics,
entitled <^\^.r^i^\i e^liiH, chiefly the following

three, viz.: (i) that of Nastr-aldin Tusi (see No. 2155
above), composed A. H. 644 (A. D. 1246, 1247), and

styled c^Llid -^ior i^lilll ^iLiCi-. Ja. , designated

here in a note on fol. i a as cyU-s-i ; (2) that of Mu-
hammad bin 'Umar Fakhr-aldin Razi (born A. H. 544=
A. D. 1150, died A. H. 6o6= A. D. 1210), comp. on this

and the preceding commentary, O. Loth, Arabic Cat.,

pp. 133 and 134; and Haft Iklim, Nos. 1007 and

1064 (coll. 451 and 456 in this Cat.), see also ib.,

No. 1152 (where glosses to Tusi's commentary by
Sharif Jurjani are mentioned), and O. Loth, p. I34

b
,

No. 482, where an Arabic supercommentary on the

same, styled i^UMjE*', by Kutb-aldin Muhammad bin

Muhammad Razi or Tahtani (died A. H. 766=A. D.

1364, 1365), is described
; and (3) that of Abu-alkasim

Samarkand!, i.e. Abu-alkasim bin Abi Bakr Laithi,
who flourished about the end of the ninth century of

the Hijrah, see O. Loth, p. 249*".

The second part of Ibn Sina's work treats of physics
and metaphysics (the first deals with logic) and consists

of ten anmat (LLil) ; only the first of these appears in

this Persian commentary, see fol. 7 : HJ^ ,
* J?l

vl, and begins on the same page thus: &5Cjljo

"tr l^^ -1**

The preface, on foL i
b

, begins :
j\ji\

&
(

c

ya' j y-j

The title, -_yJ, appears on fol. 4
b

,
11. 6 and

5 ab infra
; the author's name on fol. 4

b
, last line.

The general arrangement of this commentary is :

first the Arabic text, then the Persian paraphrase, and

finally the commentary ;
but there are many other

discussions inserted, sometimes in the form of question
and answer

(Jl^-u
and

v]j-*-)> dealing, among other

topics, with the difference in the views of Tusi and
Razi.

The copy is dated A. H. 1035 (A. D. 1625, 1626).
Collated and annotated.

No. 462, ff. 193, 11. 17; small, but clear Nasta'lik; the
Arabic quotations in Naskhi ; size, 9^ in. by 5 J in.

2202

Kunuz-alrumuz
(jj-p

A short tract of ethical import, by an anonymous
author (who must, however, have composed it before

A. H. 944=A. D. 1537, 1538, the date of the Bodleian
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copy), containing ten sections, each enumerating ten

things (j-^. i, as each section is headed) which serve

a useful purpose either in mental or physical matters.

The first section gives ten prescriptions for preserving

one's memory (^b slCj
\j laia.).

Beginning: ^1 juo LSI . . . . sJLiil
(J& iJJ

b ..Luis J,l.i
sLVJ

Other copies of this tract are described in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp. 44 and 316 ; Bodleian Cat., No. 1467 ;

Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 223, etc.; see also

Z. D. M. G., vol. 1 6, p. 222. Between the sixth and the

eighth sections the seventh is not marked.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2731, ff. I02b-io6a , 11. ii
; Naskhi

; size, loin, by sf in.

2203

Akhlak-i-Haldmi

A work on ethics and politics, compiled by Hasan
'All almunshi alkhakani (see fol. 6a

,
1. i), or as he is

called at the end of the work, Hasan 'All bin Ashraf

Tajawuz-allah, A. H. 987-988 (A. D. 1579, 1580), in

Kabul, where the author had been retained during the

war of Shah Muhammad Hakim, the son of the emperor
Humayun, to whom the work is dedicated, against
Badakhshan.

It is divided into the following fourteen makalas :

1. jib. (ir
~_.

jj,
on fol. 7

a
.

Lz
jt,

on fol. i6a.

y" jj ,
on fol. 23*.

on fol. 28a
,
last line.

, on fol. 34*.

, on fol. 5ob , last line.

on fol. 6i b .

, on fol. 82*.

,
on fol. 94

b
.

on fol. 99
b

.

, on fol. io6b .

on fol. 1 1 i
a

.

>, on fol. n7b
.

on fpl. I22a .

eljjjBeginning, on fol. i b :

j
i-jj

jj JLa

Jl

~"

L3,

LJ

This copy is apparently the compiler's autograph.

No. 1684, ff. 144, 11. 15 ; clear Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, gf in. by 6| in.

2204

A'ina-i-Hikmat (e.'Ca. tlst).

A discussion on the principles of philosophy and

the exact meaning and import of the term JL*X^ accord-

ing to the different schools, by Hasan bin 'Abd-alrazzak,

in three babs, viz. :

1. j vrr V <o..5*.5i> i
a-j^

i fcs"! .ii .1

s3 xi-

3.

on fol. 342
b

.

owo J^ljl
ill, on fol.

Beginning: (^L^i v^-^* o-Mj i**3
.

Jl
vju-tjj j_,

(\
"

ft ; '. .^X-.
No date.

Another -larger work by the same author, of ethical

contents, entitled j^i-UkJI JU*, in a copy dated A.H.

1010, 5th of Ramadan (A. D.I 602, Febr. 27), is described

by "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 315 and 316.

No. 1234, ff. 334
b
-35i

b
,
1L 19; Naskhi; size, Sin. by 4! in.

2205

Mau'iza-i-Jahangiri ((^Xil^a. tkcj-).
The same essay on political and ethical wisdom, com-

piled A. H. 1 021= A. D. 1612, 1613 (see the chronogram,
on fol. 62a

, JiCj-), by Muhammad Bakir Najm-i-

thani, with the title of Bakirkhan, which has been

noticed in the Kulliyyat-i-Bakirkhan, No. 1535 above.

It is divided into two bdbs, the first dealing with the

duties of princes and rulers, the second with those of

the subjects and men in general.

Bab I. _
six fusul, on fol. 4

b
:

Fasl 1.

Fasl 2.
jjl*

Fasl 3.

in a mukaddimah and

,
on fol. 8b.

..>,
on fol. rra .

on fol. i6a .

,1 ,j, on fol. 20".

,
on fol. 23

a
.

in two kisms, (a)

,
on fol. 26 a

; (6)

,
on fol. 35

b
.

Bab II.

fusul :

Fasl 1.

Fasl 2.

on fol. 49".

Fasl 3. oJjC
on fol. 55

a
.

Fasl 4.

Beginning: c.- Var>
- nJ

^

This work concludes on fol. 62a and is dated the

roth of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1028 (A. D. 1619, March 27),

by 'Abdallah Shihabi. The rest of the leaves are filled

by another philosophical tract by the same Muhammad
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Bakir, dedicated to Jahangir and beginning with a
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,
on fol. 434".

(index uyls^u ^j),
on fol. 455.

&J AJJ LI1 . . . 4)

Dated the 5th of DM-alka'dah, A. H. 1047 (A.D. 1638,
March 21), by Mihr 'All, son of Muriid 'Ali Daulat-

Ehahi
; the copy was made for Maulana Pir Muhammad.

No. 1547, ff. 526, 11. 21
;
clear Nasta'llk, ff. I and 8 supplied

by another hand ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, io in. by 6| in.

2208
Rahat-alkulub

(i_^JuJI o^a.1,).

A work, partly of ethical, partly of theological and

paraenetical contents, composed by Mubarak Faid-

allah and divided into twenty babs (see the index) :

-->
j* ,

on fol. 2 b.

on fol. 9
b

.

,
on fol. 15*.

,
on fol. 2i a

.

,
on fol. 24

b
.

,
on fol. 28b .

, on fol. 29
b

.

j.i .;,, on fol. 32*.

ji,
on fol. 33

a
.

,
on fol. 35

a
.

,
on fol. 36

b
.

on fol. 39
b

.

, on fol. 42
a

.

,
on fol. 43

a
.

on fol. 44^

(this chapter is entirely repeated on ff. 49
a
-5i a

,
the

reason being that on fol. 49
a

another, more modern
hand begins ; the original handwriting breaking off

on fol. 48b).

16.
(_$!

LJ ^S j-?J
l-' \ -~

'

.^j on fol. 5i
8

.

17.
(jJj^J- jyi .. .?. v c<JL^i. ,^

,
on fol. 52* (in the

text there is a slightly different arrangement of the

chapters, viz.: 15 is headed only

20.
ij^j s-

Beginning:

,
on fol. 55

b
.

. (in the text : .j

.j ,
on fol. 65.

C>;
<ul

Dated the 4th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1043 (A.D.

1634, May 2), by Ahmad ibn Shaikh Bihkahari ibn

Shaikh 'Abd-alghafur Kutb-i-'alam Shar'i. Other

copies of the same work are described in the Bodleian

IND. OFF.

Cat., No. 1787 ; and in Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv.

pp. 335 and 336; the latter is dated A. H. 1037 (A. i>.

1627, 1628).

No. 541, ff. 1-65, 11. 13 (on the first, forty-eight leaves), 11. 17
(on ff. 49-65) ;

written by two different hands
; size, 7| in.

by 4j in.

2209
Jami'-altamthil (J

- ? .

"
II

ji^U.).

A large collection of Persian proverbs, the first ever

made, amplified and illustrated by short tales, anecdotes,

verses, etc., and entitled Jami'-altamthil, see fol. 8a
,

1. 3.

It is arranged alphabetically, according to the first

letter of each proverb, in twenty-eight fasls, and com-

piled by Muhammad 'Ali Hablrudi
(LSJJJ J-i^, so dis-

tinctly written here as in the two Berlin copies) or rather

Jabalrudi (u^j J-^-, as the Brit. Mus. copy has),

A. H. 1054 (A.D. 1644, 1645). The author happened
to come in that year to Haidarabad in the reign of

Sultan 'Abdallah Kutbshah, and to get admission into

the majlis of the Shaikh-alislam Muhammad alkhatun

(see fol. 2b
,
last line), where a discussion arose about

the proverbs of the Turks, Arabs, and Persians, and
Muhammad 'Ali resolved at once to do with regard to

Persian proverbs the same that had been done already
for the Arabic and Turkish ones, for the latter in Shah
'Abbas Safawi's reign. Other copies of the same col-

lection of Persian proverbs are noticed in Kieu ii. p. 773 ;

Melanges Asiatiques, v. p. 522 ; Rehatsek, Cat. raisonne,

p. 223, No. 22 ; and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 325.

According to the last-mentioned Cat. this work is

a large amplification of a similar, but very short collec-

tion by the same author, the Jli-.}l! *-+**, made by
him five years before in A.H. 1049 (

A - D - '^39, 1640)
and having the same beginning as the present work,
see ib., p. 324. The J^1UI x-U. (or, as W. Pertsch

prefers to style it, J-JUJD! ;~U.) has been printed in

Teheran, A.H. 1278.

Beginning :

JLL. ^ iao (JijU.., j I* u-L-,

No date.

No. 1463, ff. 376, 11. 12
;
Nasta'llk (a second hand seems to

have written ff. 241-376) ; size, 9! in. by 5! in.

2210

Intikhab-i-Shayistakhani
The Persian paraphrase of a curious book of wise

sayings, comprising ethical and political wisdom, by
Abu 'Ali Ahmad bin Muhammad Miskawaih, the author

of the
SjLjJiJI i_>La or u~jH)\ ij^ on which Nasir-aldin

Tusi based his ethical work (Cj-aU jjVj*!, see ff. 5* and

5
b

,
and No. 2155 above. The author of the Arabic

original adapted his work, which is styled in the older

Persian version, made by Taki-aldin Muhammad bin

Sliaikh Muhammad al-Arrajani al-Tustari in Jahangir's

reign, see Rieu ii. pp. 44Ob and 441*, iyi. ,jlAJjU.,
from an old venerable tract pretended to have been

4 H
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written by the old Persian king Hushang to his son as

last will, and said to have been discovered by the Khalif

Ma'mun (who died A. H. 2i8=A. n. 833), see fol. 6a sq.

He first heard of its existence when reading Abu

'ITthman Hafiz's -jill iJlk^J, and succeeded after

much searching in obtaining a copy in the house of a

Persian gentleman. He then amplified and enlarged

it by many more modern quotations, and gave it to the

world in an Arabic garb. It was translated a second

time into Persian by Ibn Haji Shams-aldin Muhammad
Husain Hakim, A.H. io65=A. D. 1655 (see fol. 2 a

,

L 10), who again added many new materials; and this

later Persian paraphrase we have before us in the present

copy. The old tract by Hushang, quoted here as the

original source of the present work, is apparently the

same which is found in No. 1417 of the Bodleian Cat.

and entitled there ^^.i j i*ll ^y^, since its intro-

ductory story, relating the discovery to which the

Khalif Ma'mun was led by the wise Dhauban or

Uhaiipan, almost verbally agrees with that given here

on fol. 6" sq.

The book, as far as it appears here in Persian para-

phrase, opens with a preface by the translator, on

fol. 2a . The translation of the original Arabic work

begins, on fol. 5
b

,
last line, with a chapter on the earlier

Persian version : j^i. ^.XjjLa. i_>Lij ,j.x-i<

'

J-s-J j*
Then follow :

Sayings of Hushang, on fol. 8a .

Sayings of Buzurjmihr, on fol. 1 5
b

.

Sayings of Adharbacl, on fol. 22 a
,
and again on

fol. 42
a

.

Sayings of Kaikubad, on fol. 23
a

.

Admonitions of Nushirwan, on fol. 25^.

Sayings of Jamshid, on fol. 39
b

;
of Bahman bin

Isfaudiyar, on fol. 4Ob ;
of Barzuya, on fol. 43

a
.

After^

that an ethical treatise begins, headed
kJjj-i. j <_>W

.jLaLiib ,
on fol. 5o

b
, accompanied by a short chronicle

of all the old Persian kings. This chapter is followed by:

Sayings of Arabian Sages and Kings, on fol. 59*.

Sentences and miracles of Muhammad and several

Imams, on fol. 63".

Sayings of the Sufis, on fol. 78
b

.

Last will of Lukman, on fol. 8sb ;
of Pythagoras, on

fol. 87
a

.

Admonitions of Socrates, on fol. 87
b

;
of Plato

addressed to Aristotle, on fol. 91"; of Aristotle to

Alexander, on fol. 93
a

.

Sayings of Indian Saints, on fol. 1 1 8a
,
etc.

Beginning of the preface :

j

2211

Risala-i-Muhammad Sa'id (j~vj

A treatise on ethics and practical philosophy, with

many extracts from standard works and numerous

quotations from the sayings of old and modern saints,

shaikhs, and learned men, principally from those of 'All,

composed by Hafiz Muhammad Sa'id bin Hafiz Karam-

allah ibn Hafiz Salman Mahmud ibii Hafiz 'Ain-aldin,

A. H. 1 1 02 (A. D. 1690, 1691), and dedicated to the

emperor 'Alamgir, see fol. i
a

,
1. 10 and fol. ib . It is

divided into a mukaddimah, five babs, and a few con-

cluding words which serve as khatimah.

aL^i jjuj ^L*I j> j;i

,
on fol. 58".

Beginning :

j\

SJ ,.

S\ ey K^U SJ

This copy is dated the 26th of Ramadan, in the

twenty-seventh year of Muhammadshah's reign (=A.H.

1158, A. D. 1745, Oct. 22). On the fly-leaf there are

written by another hand a few extracts from the diwan

of Maulana Nawidi or Nuwidl (<jf>) of Isfahan, who

wrote a diwan of ghazals, comprising nearly 7,000 verses,

with his own hand A. H. 1155 (correctly according to

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 526, A.H. io55=A.D. 1645).

No. 818, ff. 80, 11. 18-19 ; some pages are written in diagonal

lines; Shikasta; size, 8 in. by

Dated the 2ist of Jumada-althani in the 7th year

of Farrukbshah's (correctly, Farrukhsiyar's) reign (prob-

ably meant for A.H. 1130=^. D. 1718, May 22, since

he reigned, properly speaking; only six years and

three months and was in Jumada-althani of A. H. 1131

already deposed and blinded). Compare on this work

also H. Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur, p. 346.

No. 1731, ff. 124, 11. 15; clear Nasta'llk; size, 8| in. by

4? in-

2212

Wajib-alhifz (Sail! u-^-lj).

A philosophical mathnawi, treating of the various

subjects of law, morals, theosophy, rhetoric, traditions,

religious teaching, mystical doctrine, etc., in sixty-three

short makalas, composed A.H. 1105 (see fol. n b
,
last

three lines)=A. D. 1693, 1694, and dedicated to the

emperor 'Alamgir. The author is not distinctly named,

but from a note on the fly-leaf and the last bait of the

praise of God (fol. 2", 1. 3) :

it might perhaps be conjectured that it was 'Akilkhan

Razi, the well-known poet, who died A.H. 1108 (A. D.
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1696), see No. 1634 above, although his usual takhallus

was Razi, not 'Akil.

Beginning :

!> u4;

Occasionally some marginal glosses. Very worm-
eaten in many places. Dated the I4th of Jutnada-

alawwal, A. H. 1130 (A. D. 1718, April 15). On the

fly-leaf there is a second title given to this mathnawi,
viz. Majma'-albayau |

No. 186, ff. 134, 2 coll., each 11. n
; clear Nasta'ltk ; size,

9t in- by 5$ in.

2213

Abwab-aljinan

The first volume or bab of the famous collection of

ethical and paraenetic orations, styled the ' doors of

paradise,' by Mirza Muhammad Rafi' Wa'iz of Kazwln,
who died shortly after A. H. 1105 (A. D. 1694) and left

a diwan (see Bodleian Cat., No. 1144, and Ilieu ii.

p. 698^; comp. G. Fliigel iii. p. 293 ; Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1472-1474; Rieu ii. p. 826, and Supplement,
p. 109; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 312 and 313;
J. Aumer, p. 61

;
E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

pp. 59-62. The whole work was to comprise eight

babs, but only two are extant (see the Bodleian Cat.,

loc. cit. Mr. Browne in his remarks on p. 60 has

overlooked the contents of that copy), and the present
MS. contains only one, viz. the first Mb.

Beginning :

Jl JjJ Jol^J ij,jbsr*.

The author's name appears on fol. 7
a

,
1. 4, the title

on fol. 8a
,

1. 10.

The first volume is divided into a mukaddimah and

three fuels.

The mukaddimah contains three

1. lie

jj^j Job c^olc., on fol. I4
a

.

On fol. i7
a the first bdb itself begins, headed:

't l
.

;
subdivided into three fads, viz. :

1. Jl bjj ^j>. (j-JLs* ,j, on fol. i7
a

,
in three kisms.

2. Jl s,\li iboj *Jls,.o ,5i ,j, on fol. 22 b.

C_
J ^ J "'^ J

3. Jl I < )J i_^_a- ^_/Jt-i (J;-^> )' filb ,- I-^J |J i
on

fol. 37
b

. In this fasl there are at first enumerated

the same seven qualities (i^i>bi-*>)
which Fliigel quotes,

in the following order :^lxs, Jj.-
1

-, J j JJi-a-, f~^>:

IQ.T. j bp JL1>, ^yjjijjL) j ~--', and then follow

the same fourteen ^lar* as in all other copies. In

the Cambridge Cat. all the headings are quoted ;
here

only those are given, which are either not found

in Fliigel's copy (viz. 4-6) or differ in wording from

them :

1. On fol. 38
b

.

2. On fol. 53".

3. On fol. 67".

on fol. 76*.

v-J^i j Jil e

6. Jl^
7. On fol. I30

b
.

8. On fcj. i67
b

.

9. Onfol.igg
11

,
in twofasls: (a)

.
on fol. 1 2 3

a
.

J- jJ, on fol. 212".

ti ,J, also in two fasls, on

(jL.,3.1 ,
on

on fol. 199''; (6)

10. .A y- . i,ojt-)

fol. 22 9
b

11. On fol. 259".
12. On fol. 287

b
.

13. Jb
fol. 3 i 4

b
.

14. Jik IQ.^> e*.*J- jj,
on fol. 353".

No date. This first lab of the gUil t_)l^>l
has been

printed at Tabriz about A. H. 1240, and lithographed at

Teheran A. H. 1274, and at Lucknow 1868.

No. 1681, ff. 377, 11. 16; neat and clear Nasta'ltk ; size,

10! ill. by 6 in.

2214

Three treatises on logic and metaphysics.
I. The_/frs< is divided into ten short chapters, viz. :

1.
( _ejj

-A C*-MO uy^bil <_j^ftlJ- Oob\-. jj ,
Oil

fol. 139".

2. ib
on fol. 140".

8-

on fol. 141".

4.

on fol. I42 a
.

j
jl,

on fol. I45
b

.

8. Jbol
.j* jl (.^bjii.1,

on fol. I46
11

.

9.
i_jj

i la, .j ^JjJ 1O.1 C*a.U

s-i-i ^J^JH J^>- j,
on fol.

10. jbu (j?>. /. ,>- ^>.
i b JjLi, on fol. 149".

Beginning, on fol. i38
b

:

J A - "
j

Jl

***

, ; a

II. The second consists only of three leaves and is

ascribed to 'Abd-alkabir ; it begins, on fol. 150":

4 H 2
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Kishwar IV, on fol. i33
b

(j

III. The third begins, on fol. I52
b

:

.

J XiU i
ijj |

jX)u> T-)

Copied by Muhammad Rahim, A. H. 1 1 2 7 (A. D. 1 7 1 5).

No. 823, ff. 138-168, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8} in. by 5 in.

2215

Haft Kishwar

A book on ethics and politics in the form of short tales

and anecdotes, dealing with the early kings of Persia

and other renowned men, all illustrating different

points of moral philosophy, see a reference to this work
in Rieu iii. p. 1039*, I. No author's name is to be

found anywhere. The book is divided into a mukad-

dimah, which consists of seven manzils (not marked in

the text), seven kishwars (so called after the seven

climates of the world), and six masdfats (that is, the

six distances between the seven climates), inserted

respectively after the first six kishwars. The following
table of contents is drawn from the index on ff. 5

b-6a

(the same index is written on fol. i
b
).

Mulcaddimah, on fol. 6a
, margin.

l s

^J iijk
jJ

Kishwar I, on fol. 78^

~*

> ^.U _,).

Masafat I, on fol. 93
b

I j
J>

)

_? isJ^J
diJ

Kishwar II, on fol. H4b
(oJ-o j i

LJLc

Masafat II, on fol. n8a
, margin (

Lo c. i

Kishwar III, on fol. I22 a
((jLo

cH 5 J
AJ-i. s-JzJ>.

^ .?)

Masafat III, on fol. I29
b

(Ljj

-r-i-yj ^ < "'*

**>.
'

1208

,j

^j*

Masafat IV, on fol. 136*, margin

(ju^Ji-Ll
i

Kishwar V, on fol. I49
a

( -Jj^ j
r M *

i T i i" L i

Masafat V, on fol. I53
a
(>_-3.Lo ,

_, e^Wx, jy.i _, juT).

Kishwar VI, on fol.

MM j-

o

Masafat VI, on fol. 172% margin

Kishwar VII, on fol. J73
b

, margin (*

Beginning of the preface (for the greater part in

mathnawi-baits), on fol. 2b :

ljijli )

j (j-L-u j

.JLs .LSI .xJwX.A.-o =. ^fc jj vj V .. * Lc .g*-^*^ (^

^J
\^~>j (-JJ

Dated the 2oth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1141 (A.D. 1729,
March 21), by Mihr 'All.

No. 1532, ff. 194, 11. 15, and an additional margin-coll., 11. 12
;

large and distinct Nasta'llk ;
small illuminated frontispiece ;

size, ioj- in. by 5 Jin.

2216

Minhaj-alsalatin (C>
-J

A collection of anecdotes, moral tales, and traditions

of the prophets, saints, old and modern rulers, illus-

trating the duties of royalty and the mutual relation

between rulers and subjects. It begins with a eulogium
of Sultan Abu-almuzaffar Jahanshah bin Mubashshir(^),
and is divided into five babs, viz. :

1. Ljbl j
L

2. -r- - 1 ' -

3.
l^'^,^_

4. *^+\ LlJ.X4-C u^=>-<--> Jo i i_)l^i t \Jt\ kjl,

jLi
jj

.

j UU,

5.

A khatimah begins on fol. 1 1 9
b

.

Beginning of the preface : _
jails' dJL _ ^IXlL- jj (^LJ j

Copied by Ghiyathai Muhammad Badr-aldin.

No date.

No. 1623, ff. 52-135, 11. ai ; Nasta'llk; size, 8J in. by 4^ in.
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2217

Wasiyyat-i-Lukman
One hundred wise sayings and admonitions (j^j j-

jd. ^U-aJ), pretended to have been left as the last

will by the famous Lukman to his son.

It begins : jj Jo ^1 u^-M **! '

J *-^- . -L-.-
^ J--*-..^-^- I

.] V_*-fl
J &w3 ^llA.WlfbXJwC^ >.MJ JcJLftM..* O sJ..-IJfcJ^

[ \ * \ ..
W

\

This little tract is identical with the jjU-aJ 1

.^5\j>., noticed in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1241, 44 (col.

765).

No. 1627, ff. i"~4", 11. 12
; rough Naskhl, mixed with

Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

Compendia of Science and Encyclopaedias.

2218

Damshnama-i-'ala'i

An incomplete copy of the first three sections of

Ibn Sina's (see Nos. 2149-2152 above) famous com-

pendium of philosophical sciences, styled properly

^y^Lc
Loli ,jiJb (also ^y^-c o-^Xa., as in the British

Mus. copy, or
^ilxJI i_jLzT, see H. Khalfa v. p. 118,

No. 10319, or 5-.U
(jjlj, ib., iii. p. 184), but appearing

here under the more general designation of i^>l5G j Jj-ol

This work was dedicated to

iU- jJ^lji.

A I U
^-ar

3
j

(correctlyjljj
:

,'io),
i.e. 'Ala-aldaulah Abu Ja'far Mu-

hammad bin Dushmanziyar Ibn Kakawaih, who ruled

over Isfahan A. H. 398-433 (A. D. 1007-1041), and in

whose service Ibn Sina was during the last years of

his life. It was edited after his death by his disciple,
'Abd-alwahid bin Muhammad Juzjuni, who added to

the extant three sections on logic, metaphysics, and

physics, which Ibn Sina had completed himself, and
which alone are preserved in the present copy, from
other treatises of the great philosopher on geometry,
arithmetic, music, and astronomy, two more sections

on mathematical science and on music; comp. Rieu ii.

pp. 433 and 434, and Supplement, p. 115*, No. Ill
;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 114.

Beginning:

First section : Logic (L}]*^* JLc), on fol. 2s .

Second section : Metaphysics (^^Jl
JLc or, as it is

styled in the text itself, c^LIj^JI),
on fol. 44b.

Third section: Physics (
(JL.^> As), on fol. I22 l)

.

This section breaks off on fol. i6y
b

;
fol. i68a has no

connexion with it and is supplied by another hand.

The first section is dated A. H. 1064 (A. D. 1654).

No. 478, ff. 168, 11. 14; Naskhl
; size, 8J in. by 4J in.

2219

Durrat-altaj (gO iji).

A vast encyclopaedia of sciences by Kutb-aldin

Mahmud bin Mas'ud bin al-Muslih alshirazt, the greatest

pupil of Nasir-aldin Tusi (see No. 2155 above), who was

born in Shiraz, A. H. 634 (A. D. 1236. 1237), and died in

Tabriz, A. H. 710 (A. D. 1310, 1311); see Haft Iklini,

No. 196 (col. 392 in this Cat.), where some of his

Arabic works are mentioned, and on the present work,
G. Flugel i. pp. 35-37; Rieu " PP- 434 and 435;
and \V. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 340 (where a short

fragment of the same, dealing with music, is noticed) ;

comp. also.H. Khalfa iii. p. 201, No. 4926 ;
Wiener

Jahrbiicher, vol. 88, Anzeigeblatt, pp. 17-21 ;
and

Melanges Asiatiques ii. p. 57. The full title of this

work is
p-L>.jJl

-J x&)} sji,
on which comp. Rieu,

loc. cit. The present copy, dated the i6th of Rabi'-

alawwal, A. H. 1075 (A. D. 1664, Oct. 7), is particularly

valuable, as it has been carefully collated throughout
with an old and trustworthy MS., A. H. 1191 (from
the 25th of Shawwal to the nth of Dhu-alhijjah=
A. D. 1777, Nov. 26 to 1778, Jan. 10), in Akbarabad.

The collator has made many valuable additions to his

copy from that older authority, partly on the margin,

partly by inserting whole supplementary pages, for

instance, ff. 474-476, which give another and fuller

reading of the preceding and following pages and do

not originally belong to the present copy at all.

It is divided into a s^li, five s.Ua., and a _jli..

FAtihah or introduction in three chapters (J ^<), on

the advantages of knowledge, the real purport of all

sciences, and their division.

Jjl J-a-s, on fol. 5
a

,
subdivided into three J-l :

J-C cxl. <i< uW-3
. ! (

2
)

J (3) f*& v^LwiJ uLo ;
i.

JLC oj^Ji-a- iJ ,.J J--aJ, on fol. ioa
,
likewise sub-

divided into three -ol.

on fol. u 1
", also in three J-ol.

Between this and the beginning of the first Jumlah
a complete and detailed index of the whole work is

inserted on ff. i9
b
-27

b
.

First Jumlah, on logic (,j-kj- ,j),
in seven makalas,

on fol. 27
b

.

Second Jumlah, on first philosophy, i. e. philosophy

proper (^\ ... U
^),

in two branches (^i),
each of

which is subdivided into seven makalas.

* JJ1 ^J, on fol. 63".

|j-> i2r,
on fol. 74

b
.

Third Jumldli, on the lowest science, that is natural

science (o 1

(_S*-M^ f^ J-*' ,JLC j*},
in two

~j.,

each again subdivided into seven makalas. .
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a
fol. 88".

uT^LSI j vi,la_o j y^ij jj pjj Jjj,
on fol. io4

a
.

Fourth Jumlah, on the middle science, that is

mathematics (o^J ^bj *ic o
k^-jl

Ac
^j),

in four

^j (dealing with Euclid, Almagest, arithmetic, and
music respectively), the first of which contains fifteen

makalas, the second thirteen, the third four, the fourth

a mukaddimah and five makalas.

Jumlah, on the highest science, that is meta-

physics (o 1 ^1 jj-c
5^

JLC! [J-c^),
in two

,7^,

each suhdivided into seven makalas.

on fol. 309*.

JiU

J.xj o4^ } } \, on fol. 318''.

KhAtimah, on theology, ethics and politics, and

Sufism ( J.lj JjJ^J c^Ul-JtJ 5J !:

lj>~ lp l)jjL-u O-*-S-O J (^~*~*~
* *-*--

J'

poles ( v_Joj), the first of which is subdivided into forty

idJL~..o or questions, the second into two sj^etii or bases,

the third into four &.xcU, the fourth into two i_>L> or

chapters.

Jjl ^..kji, On fol.

cj^-fij
sjs^ I

j
J p)J ^^JttJi ,

on fol.

*y
ki .

1,
on

e>.~.)lj
ji JT, on fol. 5o7

b
.

No. 1402, ff. 526, 11. 27 ; Naskh! ; size, I2j in. by 6| in.

2220
Another copy of the same.

Dated the igth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1177 (A. D. 1764,
Feb. 22). Beginning as in the preceding copy.

F&tihah : first fasl, on fol. 6a
; second, on fol. 13";

third, on fol. I5
a

.

First Jumlah, on fol. 25
b

;
second : first fann, on

fol. 8 1
b

,
first line

; second, on fol. 95b ;
third : first fann,

on fol. ni a
; second, on fol. 130"; fourth: first fann,

on fol. I47
b

; second, on fol. 249b
; third, on fol. 318'';

fourth, on fol. 335"; fifth: first- faun, on fol. s87
a

;

second, on fol. 397
b

.

KhAtimah: first kutb, on fol. 4i6b ; second, on

fol. 507
b

; third, on fol. 565; fourth, on fol. 6i8b .

No. 982, ff. 647, 11. 27 ;
Naskhi

;
illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 1 1 1 in. by 6 in.

2221

Nafa'is-alfunun
(^.

The famous encyclopaedia of science, with its full

title : ,j^jJI y.jLc ^ ^ : Q II ,jJLaj , composed by
Muhammad bin Mahmud al-Amuli between A. H. 735
and 742 (A. D. 13351342, according to the various

dates given in the book itself), in imitation of the

Durrat-altaj (see the preceding work),comp. Haft Iklirn,

No. 1188 (coll. 467 and 468 in this Cat.); H. Khalfa
iv. p. 500, and vi. p. 364, No. 13906; Bodleian Cat.,
Nos. 1483-1491 ; Eieu ii. pp. 435-438 ; G. Fliigel i.

pp. 38-42 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 148, 7; pp. 164-

167; and p. 352, 2; Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 61,

Auzeigeblatt, pp. 2-10 ; Melanges Asiatiques iii. p. 734,
and v. p. 261

; Rehatsek, Cat. raisonne, p. 58, No. 44.
The author dedicated it to the Amir Jamal-aldiu Shaikh

Abu Ishak bin Mahmudshah (who ruled over Fars and

'Irak, A. H. 742~754= A. D. 1341-1353)) and died after

A.H. 753 (A. D. 1352). According to H. Khalfa, loc.

cit., the now first kism, dealing with islamitic sciences,

was originally the second, but put at the top of the

whole on account of its more intrinsic value. Detailed

descriptions of this work are given both in Fliigel and

Rieu, and also in the Bodleian Cat.

Beginning, on fol. i b : L^jl j
\

&> L-5

~fi

Mukaddimah, in three fa'idas, viz.

u-ii, on fol. 3
a

;

on fol. 4
a

;
and i_>La

on ff. 4
b-5b .

FIKST KISM, modern sciences, i. e. islamitic sciences

(rU f)^ i^/i ia f ur makalas, containing eighty-five

sciences in thirty-six fauns or sections.

First makAlah, literary sciences (^\ ,.^-1-c ^), in

fifteen fanns, on ff. 5
b

,
last line, 8b

, 14", I7
a

, I9
a

,
22 a

,

2 5
a

,
2 7

b
.

lin - penult., 32
b

,
1. 3 ab infra, 36'', 39-, 4i

b
,

49
a

> 55
a

i
an(l ^ h

) beginning with the art of writing
and ending with that of account-keeping.

Second maMlah, legal sciences
(^-j-^ (jJ-c ;*),

i

nine fanns (No. 1483 in the Bodleian Cat. counts ten,

by contracting the first and second, i. e. ..^ JLc and

,...it .JLc ,
into one, but inserting two new ones, viz.

one styled ;
Li-l JLe, the other ^U-l JLc, so that the

total of fanns in the first kism amounts there to thirty-

seven), on ff. 6s
b

, 7i
b

, 79
a

, 84*, last line, 89
b

, 98",

103'", io6b
,
and 1 13% beginning with scholastic theology

and ending with forms of prayers and their times of

recitation.

Third makAlah, Sufic sciences
(*->|y j

>

>j-^ *ic j*

...T),
in five fanns (the first here called by mistake

J), on ff. 119% 128", I35
a

, 139", and 143* beginning

with the mystic road and ending with moral perfection.

Fourth maMlah, conversational sciences
(,j-i-e

i^jLa.-*),
in seven fanns, on ff. I47

a
, 156* (second and

third fann combined), i77
b

,
i82 b

,
i86 a

,
and I93

a
,

beginning with the art of conversation and ending
with the science of riddles.
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SECOND KISM, ancient sciences
(JJIjl *}le ^.attending

left out in the present copy), in five makalas, containing

seventy-five sciences, in thirty-four fanns (correctly

thirty-three ;
the mistake here and also in the following

copy has arisen from the statement in tlic beginning of

the fourth makalah, respectively in the heading of the

second kipm, that it is divided into ten fanns, whereas
in the text itself both here and in the next copy only
the usual nine are marked).

First makdlah, practical philosophy (cj^.X.a. ji,
so

styled here rather incorrectly, instead of 1 ,g ^. ,\^,
in three fanna, on ff. 198*, 2o6a

,
and 2ioa

, beginning
with ethics and ending with the management of cities

and states.

Second makdlah, speculative philosophy (J^-*l ^
t^JoJ c>-5^a.), in four fauns, on ff. 2i6a

, 222", 227",
and 232

a
, beginning with logic and ending with physics.

Third makdlah, mathematics (^^i Jj-ol ,.>),
in four

fanns, on ff. 237
b

, 243*", 247^, and 253", beginning with

geometry and ending with music.

Fourth makdlah, branches ofphysics ( (^!
.A> cjrj jj),

in nine fanns (not ten, as the heading states by mistake),
on ff. 26i a

, 27i
a

(this second fann, usually devoted to

alchemy, U*-^ An, but styled here
s-j^c ..jl*^, and

subdivided into a mukaddimah and five fasls, includes

the third fann, on magic, L^-^,, too, as the fourth
fasl on fol. 277* proves), 284b (here called the third

fann, on the interpretation of dreams, but in all other

copies correctly marked as fourth), 294 a
(here correctly

styled fifth fann, on physiognomy; a fourth therefore
is not marked here at all), 296*, 3OO

b
, 309^, and 31 i

b
,

beginning with medicine and ending with the holding
of the breath and similar tricks.

Fifth makdlah, branches of mathematics
(p.^i ,o

(_5lj)))
>u thirteen fanns, on ff. 3i2 b, 318*, 1. 3 ab infra,

32i
b

(read p~ ^j instead of ~=~i ^, as here is

written bymistaKe), 322
a

, 325'', lin. penult., 326'', 328b ,

33 ia
, 334

a
, 338b

, 346b > 347
a

.
last line, and 351*.

A short index, injured both at the beginning and
end, is found on the fly-leaf.

This copy, which is a little worm-eaten here and

there, is dated month Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1037 (A. D.

1628, August), by Wall alhusaini.

No. 1099, ff. 356, 11. 29 ; clear Nasta'lik
; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 145 in. by 8 in.

2222
Another copy of the same, with some omissions.

A complete and detailed index, on ff. i b-8a
.

_Beginning,
on fol. 9

b
: l^iju ^ jS~Z. }

LJ
j j^>.

Jl LSjl ;
&j1 |5

], jkLiob 1=^.
"Mukaddimah, in three fii'idas, on ff. I2a

, 13", and I4
a

.

FIRST KISM, in four makalas, viz. :

First makdlah, in fifteen fanns, on ff. i6b
,
first line,

20a
, 28", 32

a
,
lin. penult., 351, 39^, 44", 47^ 54

b gob

63
b

, 67!', 78", 87
b

,
first line, and 95".

Second makdlah, m nine fanns, on ff. iO3
b

, nz a
,

1. 3
ab infra, 1230, 130'', i38

b
, 151". second line, I58

b
, i6i,

first line, and i66a .

Third makdlah, in five fauns, on ff. i84
b

, first line,

I97
a

, 2o6b ,
2i2 b

,
and 2i8a .

Fourth makdlah, in seven fanns, on ff. 224
a

, lin.

penult., 236
b
(second and third fann combined), 266'',

273", 1. 3 ab infra, 277'', and 287*'.

SECOND KISM, in five makalas, viz. :

First makdlah, in three fanns, on ff. 294
b

, 305", and

3iob .

Second makdlah, in four fanns, on fol. 32oa , 329",

337", and 345a .

Third makdlah, in four fanns, on ff. 35 i
b

, 360".

365'', and 374", second line.

Fourth makdlnh, in nine fanns, of which, however,
the second and third are entirely missing (just as in the

first Brit. *Mus. copy, see liieu ii. p. 437
a
),
on ff. 38.5

b
,

401", 416", 4i8b , 4251, 437
b

, lust line, and 441".

Fifth makdlah, in thirteen funns, on ff. 442'', 450'',

455"; 456'S 46i b
, 463*, 46ob, 469b . 474", 481", last

line, 493b, 495
a

, and 5Oi b
, second line.

No date ; worm-eaten throughout.
No. 748, ff. 509, 11. 25; distinct Nasta'llk

; size, iijin.
by 7 in.

2223
A defective copy of the same.

This copy is incomplete both at the beginning and
end and defective in the second makalah of the first

kism ; the first words J| ..j^* Oujl.j correspond

to No. 2221 above, fol. 2'',!. 20; the last in the thirteenth

fann of the last makalah of the second kism to fol. 354 b
,

1. 8 in the same copy ;
the lacuna between ff. 1 7 7 and

1 78 comprises fol. 89b, 1. 7 ab infra to fol. 90", 1. 6
ab infra in No. 2221.

MukaJdimah, in three fa'idas, on ff. 2b
,
first line, 4'',

and 6". The index on ff. 6a-8b .

FIRST KISM, 'in four makalas, viz. :

First makdlah, in fifteen fanns, on ff. 9, I4
a

, last line,

25
h

, 32
a

, 3<)
a

, 42", 48", 53". 63", 7i
a

, 76
f
', 8i a

, 96
b

,

io8a
,
and 119".

Second makdlah, in nine fanns, on ff. 129", 14 i
b

,

156", 166'', lin. penult., 194* (sixth fanu, the beginning
of the fifth not being marked in consequence of the

lacuna, noted above), 205% 2i2a
,

1. 3 ab infra, and
226".

Third inakdlah, in five fanns, on ff. 238", 257*, 271".
1. 3 ab infra, 280'', and 289b.

Fourth makdlah, in seven fanns, on ff. 299", 319*
(second and third fann combined, as usually), 368'',
second line, 380", 387

b
, and 4O4b.

SECOND KISM; in five makalas, viz. :

First makdlah, in three fanns, on ff. 41 6b
, 433'',

and 442b .

Second makdlah, in four fanns, on ff. 456b
, 470".

483", and 495b

Third makdlah, in four fanns, on ff. 508", 5i9
b

, 527
b

,

and 540
1
'.

Fourth makdlah, in nine fanns (not ten, as here

again is stated by mistake), on ff. 559
a

, 582b (second
and third fann combined), 583'', 607% 6n b

,
62i a

,
last

line, 640'', arid 645''.
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Fifth makdlaJi, in thirteen fanns, on if. 648% 66oa
,

66 7
a
(to be styled ~^, ,i

instead of
oj:> ^j),

668b
,

676b 679*, second line, 682b
, 687

b
, 694*, 7O4

a
, 72O

b
,

722
a

,
and 730^.

Worm-eaten throughout ; especially the first pages

greatly damaged.

No. 991, ff. 735, 11. 25; Naskht; size, loj in. by 5|in.

2224

Extracts from the same.

Detached portions ofthe Nafa'is-alfunun, put together
in a perplexing manner, without any system or order.

It begins abruptly on fol. i a
;
the first heading appears

on fol. i b
, +*p* jj}U>.1 ^^jLj j* (called v_>b),

followed

on fol. 5
a

,
last line, by another (called ^ i-r>\-{), styled

Jl .e-i-xJ j ei>L^-c
^vJjl iy">. f^j-* j-

5 ' these two

sections correspond to the first and second bab in the

fifth faun of Makalah IV in Kism 11= fol. 2Q4
b

,
1. 3 to

fol. 296", 1. 10 in No. 2221 above. After these are put
the following sections : <_sLol ,j, on fol. 7

b=fol. 31 i a

in No. 2221 (fasl 5 of the eighth fami of Makalah IV
in Kism. II) ; +1 f^-

c
j*>

on ^- & a
>
anc'

p-*J t^j*' on

fol. 9
b =ff. 3ii

b
3i2

b in the same copy (fasls I and
2 of the ninth faun of the same Makalah IV);

J~^~~ LoU.jlj| /*-k>j->)
on fol. iob =fol.3ioa in No. 2221

(fasl 3 of the eighth fann of Makalah IV) ; e^^ls ^ ,

on fol. n b=fol. 3io
b in the same copy (fasl 4 of the

same faun) ; J-x^j j-
1^)^ J^lH* JJ >

ou ^' 12^=
ff. 3o6

a-3O9a in the same copy (bab 4 of the seventh

fanu of Makalah IV in Kism II) ; i^>Ulj-.j. \Ja\ja-
.J ,

on fol. 2i a =ff. 3OO
b
-3O4b,

ib. (bab I of the same

seventh fann) ; i-s- i^^a.
fol. 32

b =ff. 305b-3o6
a

,
ib. (bab 3 of the same fanu);

AJJlji iJjljUl ^^o \jj\
&J lija-o ,j,on fol.34

b
=ff.3O9

a-

3io
a

(fasl i of the eighth fann of Makalah IV in

Kism II); ^S^. yU^. Jl^a.l^,on fol. 37
n =fol. 310",

ib. (fasl 2 of the same eighth fann) ; ^ Ujjs .^t .j

Jijj^-b. /**- (^)W>. J/Jl > on fl- 37
b=ff. 3O4b~305

b
,
ib.

(bab 2 of the seventh fann of Makalah IV in Kism II) ;

j.!LUI .,4-Jic 'Lv-jl^-jkLi-o (Prophets, from Adam to

Muhammad, whose biography begins on fol. 6oa
),

on

iol. 4I
a
;^ T .a

ey;-<xa. jl iji-o 5J
^yLaLijL) oJi-^ia-

sjj.) (ante-islamitic kings from Gayumarth to Yazdajird,
the last Sasaiiian, with an appendix styled ..j^-. i_>^.

laXj^J j L?^> i^^Uo is^lil _,i),
on fol. 63

a
;J& ^ Ljb

Jl i^U-li. Jl^a.1 (the first four Khalifs, theUmmayyades
and 'Abbasides), on fol. 77

a
;
and

(̂ .]a'^ ^ly^j ijb

s^j v^ : ]g \ ... tj^-M LJ (^Llc ^^j.
i^AJ^Li. 'j^_4_c jl

o
(the dynasties, contemporary with and subsequent to

the 'Abbasides, down to the author's time, i. e. A. H.

736, in seven ta'ifas, viz. : Saffarides, Samanides,
Dailamis, Ghaznawides, Saljukides, Khwarizmshiihis,
aud Cingizkhan, with successors to the death of Abu

Sa'id), on fol. 86a
; these four historical sections cor-

respond to the full five babs of the second and third

fann of Makalah IV in Kism I= ff. I56
a
-i77 b in

No. 2221; pjyjj J^-J i^>''
JL

*'j' ^W-c i_)L~jlji
~ii

^JUI Jjkl, on fol. I03
a =ff. i82 b-i86a, ib. (fifth

fann of the same Makalah IV in Kism I) ; Ac ,i

Lsjl, on fol. ii2 a =ff. 55
a-6ob

,
ib. (fourteenth fann of

Makalah I in Kism I); ^....j.)
JLC ^, On fol. i26b=

ff. 284b-294a,
ib. (fourth fann of Makalah IV in Kism II,

styled in No. 2221 by mistake the third, see above).
No date.

No. 2084, ff. 154, 11. 17 ; clear, but often very incorrect,
Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten ; size, 8f in. by 4^ in.

2225

Slujmal-alhikmat

A philosophical encyclopaedia in form of a Persian

translation of an Arabic abridgement of the famous

lijJI ^ii. j
Ulll a \)-*.\ JJU, , usually styled Ikhw&n-

alsafd, entitled i*A_il J.^.-f*, comp. G. Fliigel i. p. 42 ;

Bodleian Cat., No. 1492, and "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 158-161 ;
see also H. Khalfa v. p. 486, No. 1 1468,

and on thewritingsof the 'brethren of purity/Z.D.M.G.,
vol. 1 3, p. i sq. This translation was made by a man of

Khurasan and dedicated to Sultan Timur (reigned A. H.

77i-8o7= A. D. 1370-1405), on fol. 2 a
, 1. 7, and is

divided into four sections .^5), each containing several

abridged risalas (&JL-, L The whole was to com-

prise fifty-one risalas, but only forty-one are found,
the last of which is subdivided into ten fasls, which,
added to the forty-one risalas, represent indeed fifty-one

chapters.

The first section, in fourteen abridged risalas, com-

prises the mathematical and logical sciences, on fol. 2" ;

the second, the natural sciences in sixteen abridged
risalas, on fol. 24a ; the third, astronomy, psychology,
and similar sciences, in ten abridged risalas, on fol. 45",
last line

;
the fourth, the science of the different

religious creeds and sects in one risala, subdivided into

ten fasls, on fol. 6ob .

Beginning : ^
-1j

J

Copied A. H. 1036 (this year is taken from the second

part of this MS., containing the Akhlak-i-Jalali (see
No. 2184 above) ; here only the day of the month is

given, 6th of Rabi' I=A. D. 1626, Nov. 25).

No. 1392, ff. 1-67", 11. 20; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, I2|in.
by 8^ in.

2226

Shahid-i-sadik (jjL. J^aLi).

A vast encyclopaedia of sciences, particularly of

religious, philosophical, political, ethical, and cosmo-

graphical matters, bated on the Kuran, the traditions,

sayings of wise men, stories and legends, with numerous

poetical compositions, and commenced A. H. 1054 (A. D.

1644) by Muhammad Sadik bin Muhammad Salih
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Isfahan! Azadani, the author of the historical work,

jjba ~~o (see Bodleian Cat., No. 102 ;
Eieu iii. p.

889 ; Elliot, History of India, vi. p. 453), who was

born A.H. 1018 (A. D. 1609, 1610) in Surat, see a full

biography of the author in Rieu ii. p. 775, another copy
in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 167. In his poetical

compositions he uses as takhallus Sadiki. This work
is divided into five babs and a khatimah, with an

immense number of subdivisions.

Beginning, on fol. i
b

: cS-Xi-ll *J-*j

J>Vn.\l
JJU* ^ JLC fiLUIj ijJLUI,

JLJiM

t-. iT^I .xl- c^x* ;l _/*-. j _,

~fi iAV il>T
(jb j.

A detailed index on S. 2b~7b .

jl
j C^jVj j uyjli j Jj-y j

Ui.^ ji Jjl v

j (read ua\ig. j) cy\JL>. j ual ! ... *
j ..^L^l

t.-Li* ,-jJ.XJ,
on fol. 7

b
,
last line, in 107 fasls.

_)Dl ClA-**-X_^ d.<
**-_ .< ^t

j-
A-

,
on fol. ii7

b
,
in seventy-seven fasls.

Tj^Jk j >_~ j (4* j Jic / (.>~

1, on fol. I96
b

,
in eighty fasls.

j jp5l, on fol. 348
b

,
in seventy-five fasls.

euUjfc i^> Lii It)
j ^.jLjj j

Jlc ji

,
on fol. 561*, in alphabetical

on fol. 432
b

,
in ninety-six fasls.

Ff. 485-488 are left blank, and there is consequently
a lacuna of eight pages, which were to complete the

fifty-first fasl on the seven climates aud on longitude
and latitude.

U-J k--i j
order.

This copy is dated the nth of Muharram, in the

forty-ninth year of 'Alamgir's reign= A.H. 1117 (A. D.

1705, May 5). The entry of a former owner in Shah-

jaha.na.bad (on fol. ra
) gives the full name of the author,

mentions also his other work, the jjL* _--*> and states

that this copy was obtained by the kindness of Mirza
Mahdi Mu'tamadkhan in A. H. 1155 (A. D. 1742).

No. 1537, ff. 622, 11. 17 ; irregular and unequal Nasta'lik;
worm-eaten

; size, lof in. by 6| in.

2227

A very incomplete copy of the same.

This copy contains only the first two Mbs complete,
and the third to the middle of the seventy-fifth (here

wrongly styled seventy-fourth) fasl
(v l =.

JLC^J) ;
the

last words here correspond to fol. 292% lin. penult, in

the preceding copy.

Beginning as there. Index, on ff. 2 a-6b
,
first line,

JND. OFF.

Bdb f, on fol. 6b first line
; //, on fol. Si*; ///, ou

fol. 144*.

No. 1284, ff. 216, 11. ii ; Nasta'lik ; size, io| in. by 6| in.

2228

Hadika-i-hadik-i-ganjina-i-Sadik (jjb

The first half of a curious kind of encyclopaedia with

the most puzzling mixture of heterogeneous matters,

compiled by Shakirkhan bin Sadik, i. e. Shakirkhan bin

Amir Shapis-aldaulah Lutf-allahkhan Bahadur Sadik,
the author of a history of the reigns of Muhammadshah
and his successors (see Rieu i. pp. 279 and 280), A.H.

1174 (A. D. 1760, 1761), and dedicated to the memory
of his father (who was born A.H. 1077= A. D. 1666,

1667, and died A.H. u65=A. D. 1752, eighty-eight

years old, see fol. 7*; Rieu, however, iii. p. io84b,

fixes his death in A. H. n66=A. D. 1753). The author

himself, as he informs us on fol. 53", was born A.H.

1128 (A.D. 1716). According to the index on ff. 1 s
4
b

'the work contains twelve ^bUi. ,
each of which is sub-

divided into numerous c^*-- and ,X->)b . Unfortunately
there is a great confusion in the headings of the various

subdivisions in the text (all added in red ink on the

margin by another hand) ; but a comparison with the

index proves, that we have in this copy only one half
of the whole work, thefirst six (jbLi.

The work begins with a general cosmography, creation

of the world and all sublunar and superlunar matters.

After that comes an anatomical sketch, then an historical

one, preceded by an account of the author himself (on
fol. 53")! and dealing with the Persian kings (on

fol. 60"), the stories of the prophets from Adam to Mu-
hammad, etc. (on fol. 8i a

).
Next comes the history

of K&dirshdh and an account of the house of Timdr, a
tract on archery in verse and a very elaborate treatise

on love and sexual intercourse (on fol. i87
b

). The
second half of this MS. is filled with discussions on
Muhammadan theology, the rites and observances of

Islam (on fol. 214"), dogmatic history and the prominent
points of Muslim doctrines. The last part deals with

Sufism and breaks off in the discussion on the sjl

Beginning, on fol. 5
b

: ^Ul^-Jw; JA* ^L

Numerous additions and glosses on the margin. The
second half of this work was to contain, according to

the index, biographical accounts of great Imams and

mystic Shaikhs, stories, tracts on poetry and prose, on

trade, medical science, veterinary surgery, etc.

No. 1781. ff. 545, 11. 18 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,
II j in. by 7 Jin.

2229
Khazan u Bahar

(^bp. ^ ^Ui-)-
Autumn and spring, a short general compendium of

sciences, compiled by Mir 'Iwad alridwi, who was in

the service of Mirza Muhammad 'Alibeg of Kirman at

Lahur (see fol. 3b
,

1. i sq. ; the title of the book occurs
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on fol. 3
a

,
1. 7). No date of composition is mentioned

anywhere. It is divided into an introduction, four

chapters (JU-), and a conclusion.

Introduction, on fol. ^ : account of the creation and

the created beings

..L.1

yLoj, JLC
r

chapter, on fol. 9^, on medical science (,JLc ..

v~k)-

Second chapter, on astronomy, etc.

II \1 \ 1 i al V 1 i 1 I ..li
^' \^^ss'$*J \ ItAJ I . qJvAJ ,4 I >.^ ! .. y-A-al.*.

Third chapter, on the art of government, the duties

of a wazir, on epistolography, etc.
(i5Pjj j (;-*>* p^-j*

* M 1 1 .
1 -I^ \\ I \

, yCjo '_

^ " **- CI^^OUA^O B e^-i* *i-a
y.

Fourth chapter, on poetical composition, with a few

specimens of poetry, for instance, a ruba'i, extemporized

by 'Unsuri, on fol. 41* (i,.cLi xLoJ
j

Ji^ ^).
Conclusion, on fol. 4i

b
,
several stories, traditions,

a short account of the author's life, some kasidas and

ghazals, composed by himself, etc. ( . eyUU ,
^-'

,

ejLlJji j JjLoj according to the index, or

nun

Jl A^-u, (ja-sL) ^Joli
J

. 5J e^LI-ki
j
Jo^J

j
.

according to the heading itself). This part is imperfect
at the end, some leaves being wanting. It breaks off on
fol. 47!).

No. 296, ff. 1-47, 11. 16
; Nasta'llk ; size, 8 in. by 4 in.

2230

Tarjuma-i-Kashf-alzunun 'an asami alkutub wa-alfu-
.ff W jf

uj : k \\ > -> > ^/)-
An abridged Persian translation of Haji Khalifah's

(or, as he is commonly called in a contracted form, Haji

Khalfa's) famous bibliographical lexicon (see Flugel's
edition of the Arabic text with Latin translation, in

seven volumes, Leipzig, 1835-1854), made at the

request of Mr. John Herbert Hariiigton (v^o^a ^,1=.

(jJix^U, see fol. 642^, 1. 10), by Karim-aldin Mu-
hammad bin al'Allam bin 'Abd-alsalam (see ib., 1. 5),
who began this paraphrase in Eajab, A. H. 1220 (A. D.

1805, Sept-Oct.). The statement, that he completed
it in Safar of the same year (^J-* JL, jl

must needs be an oversight, since it is nonsensical
;

either the following year 1221 is intended, or the month
Safar must be substituted for the previous Kajab and
vice versa.

Beginning:

5

The lexicon itself, after the long introductory chap-
ters, begins with the letter I on fol. 83*.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2702, ff. 643, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 10 in. by 64 in.

II. MATHEMATICS : ASTRONOMY, ASTROLOGY,

CHRONOLOGY, ARITHMETIC, GEOMETRY, MAGIC

ART, FORTUNE-TELLING, AND INTERPRETATION or

DREAMS.

2231

Sharh-i-farsi-i-Tharnarah dar nujum (

*

A Persian paraphrase and exposition of the Arabic
version of Ptolemy's astrological work Liber Fructus

(ica/wro'f), commonly styled Sharh-i-Thamara-i-Batlamyus

((^ii + lju.}. ^j -_^i-), by the well-known philosopher

and astronomer Nasir-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad
bin al-Hasan al-Tiisi, who died A. H. 672 (A. D. 1274),
see above, Nos. 1807-1810; 1929, 23; and 215534.
H. Khalfa ii. p. 496, No. 3848, gives the full title of

the Arabic version as *y^ ..ISCj ^ 5,-JLJl ,
and in" the

Bodleian Cat., No. 1510, the present Persian paraphrase
is styled i^-JUl ^..A5 ; comp. also Eieu iii. p. 1088";

Steinschneider, Cat. Codd. Hebraeorum Lugd. Bat.,

p. 368 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. pp. 145 and 146 ;

Wenrich, de auctorum Grace, etc., p. 231. It was made

(about A.H. 660= A.I>. 1262) for Baha-aldin Muhammad,
son of the famous Sahib Diwan Shams-aldin Muhammad
Juwaini (who was executed A.H. 683=A. D. 1284).

Beginning : sJLj
(̂ s. sjJJDIj ^.^SLUI j^^. <|jj j ,U

'

sJt

3

It contains 102 s_i5 in Arabic, each followed by a

paraphrase or
s-*-*.^ ;

the Arabic original of each s_l$7

besides being given in the text, is usually repeated at

the top of the respective page.

Dated 7th of Safar, A.H. 1017 (A. D. 1608, May 23).

No. 1922, ff. 34, 11. 21 ; NaskM; size, :ojin. by 6} in.

2232

Zij-i-KMkani (^yliU. ^_j).

The first or original edition of the chronological
and astronomical tables of Sultan Ulughbeg bin Shah-

rukh bin Tiuiur Gurgan (who was governor of Trans-

oxania from A.H. 812 to 852=A.D. 1409-1448, and
ruler of Harat from A.H. 852 to853=A.D. 1448-1449),
with a detailed description, compiled under his super-
intendence by Jamshid bin Mas'ud bin Muhammad
altabib alkashi, called Ghiyath or Ghiyath-aldin (see

fol. i^, 1. 9). They are frequently styled iLo AJ1
^jj

(see ff. 2 a
,

1. 5, and 3", 1. 4), and were completed, ac-

cording to the last line of the last page, as early as

A.H. 816 (A. D. 1413, 1414). This original edition,

which is not found in any other collection, is divided

into six makalas, viz. :

I.
^^-4-i-o +}yl \z+*j3L jj , on fol. 6b

,
subdivided

into a mukaddimah and four babs.

II.
j

* 3 J*- J Jb
J

i, on fol.
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(oraccording io the wording

, on fol. 1838.

in.

on fol. 75
a

.

IV.

in the text itself, ^ $ '. *

on fol. i67
b

.

V.

vi.

on fol.

Each oi
1

the last five makalas comprises a mukad-
dimah and two babs. Ff. I44

b
, 145*, I46

a-i48a
, 150^-

1 53
a

,
and 209* are left blank.

Beginning :

\j ^U- I^L* ^LJ ^ u-W- j
*-

^Jl (J-Ik* X-fJlj .yU ^.1 C^jJj J ftljJ.l A-J *S7

Dated A. H. 905 (A. D. 1499, 1500).

No. 430, ff. 213, 11.23; small, unequal Nasta'llk; size, loin.

by 7 in.

2233

Zij-i-jadid-i-Sultani (^LkJL, -XJ-Xa.
jj).

The usual edition of Sultan Ulughbeg's tables, i. e.

the second and revised one, compiled by the Sultan

with the assistance of Salah-almillat wa-aldin Musa
with the epithet Kadizada-i-Ruim,andMaulanaGIiiyath
almillat wa aldin Jamshid (the compiler of the original

edition), and after the death of both of them, by co-

operation with the afterwards famous arithmetician,

geometrician, and astronomer, 'Ali bin Muhammad
Kushji (who died A. H. 879=A. D. 1474, 1475, in Con-

stantinople, see further below, Nos. 2240-2245).
This edition is divided into four makalas, viz. :

I.
i-^_j-> oJ^-jt-o^J,

on fol. 2 b
, subdivided into

a muktiddimah and seven babs, with small scattered

tables.

II.
) (~*~s) s*

;
J '^ J *^~*is** J

j.b jjlJJ,
on fol. I9

a
,
subdivided into twenty-two babs

;

tables found on ff. ^2^-12^.
III.

)<
on ' I2 4

b
' subdivided into

thirteen babs
;
tables on ff. i37

a
-23Oa .

IV.
..jjE

5

Jl^cl ^b ji,
on fol. 231^, subdivided into

two babs; tables on ff. 235
b-24i a and 242b-26i a

.

Beginning : Jju,. j Uj^. UU1 ^ J-ju.. cfjJl eJjLj

~H JJJ1 JjLS.. (JJJ1 _JJ J 1^-. ]J^3 J U.1^ l^j .

The title given to this work, on fol. i a
,
is :

jj t^AzZ
^ *^

^l^y AJAa. j....^
^jj

eUj >JI
jj^s* ;

on fol. i a in

the immediately following copy it is simply styled (as

the older edition too, see above) iLo iJI
_jj,

and at the

top of fol. i b in the same more fully ,yX^-> .A-ll --J)

-ya^ J_c ,i ;
it is also sometimes called J_JA_. >\

**' f^ f^ *
' ^

and ^yLT,^ ^jLkJuu _jj.
The proper title,

JJAs>.
.g-y,

is confirmed by Barjandi (or-Bir-

jindi), see below, Nos. 2237-2239; the tables were

compiled between A. 11.823 and 841 (A.D. 1420-1438).
Other copies of the same are described in the Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1515-1518 ; Eieu ii. p. 456 sq. ; and
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 358 sq. The work was
edited by Se"dillot, Paris, 1847 ;

French translation by
the same, ib., 1853. Older editions of detached portions
of the Zij-i-jadid-i-Sult,ani are '

Epochae celebriores ex

traditione TJlug Beigi,' by John Greaves (Graviue),

London, 1650, reprinted in Hudson's 'Geographi Graeci

minores,' vol. 3; and 'Tabulae longitudinis et latitu-

dinis stellarum ex observatione TJlugh Begi,' by
Thomas Hyde, Oxford, 1665, reprinted in Hyde's

'

Syn-

tagma dissertationum,' vol. i
; comp. also H. Khalfa

iii. p. 559, No. 6939. Other references are given in

Rieu and Pertsch, loc. cit.

This copy is dated, on fol. 26 i a
,
end of Dhu-alhijjah,

A. H. 1072 (A.D. 1662, Aug. 15), by Mulla Shaht ibn

Atnirkhan. On ff. 26 i b and 262" a short treatise in

Arabic is added, on astronomical and chronological

matters, by Alhasan bin Musa atyabari almuhasib,

copied by Zain-al'abidin bin Muhammad 'AH alriyadi.

On ff. 263'' and 264a two additional tables.

Many marginal glosses and interlinear explanations
and additions to the text.

No. 878, ff. 264, 11. 1 7 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, I o in. by 6| in.

2234
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Makalali I, on

fol. 2 a ; II, on fol. 15*; III, on fol. H7b
; IV, on

fol. i99
b

. There are tables at the end of the second

makalah, on ff. 26b-u7a
,
at the end of the third, on

ff. i3O
b-i99

b
,
and on ff. 2O4a-2O7

a
,
2o8b-2ii a

,
and

214" 2i6a.

No date.

No. 893, ff. 216, 11. 21
; irregular Naeta'llk, mixed with

Shikasta j worm-eaten ; many waterspots ; size, 9^ in. by 6J in.

2235
A slightly defective copy of the same.

The leaves of this copy are misplaced in an almost

bewildering way, their proper order seems to be :

ff. 1-78, 110-140, 79-100, 141-144, 101-109, J 45-
174. Ff. 1-78 contain only tables; the text be'gins

abruptly on fol., uoa
,
the first words correspond to

fol. i b
,

1. 5 ab infra in the preceding copy. There is

besides a lacuna between ff. 144 and 101, comprising

parts of the fourth and the eighth bab and the whole

of babs 5-7 of the third makalah, and corresponding
to fol. 119", 1. 4 ab infra, middle, to fol. 121", 1. 8 in

the preceding copy.

Makalah I, on fol. uob
; II, on fol. 88; HI, on

fol. 141*; IV, on fol. I45
a

. No date. On fol. i a this

work is wrongly styled jJUU* ^->\.
No date.

No. 431, ff. 174, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik; size, 9$ in. by 6J in.

2236
The same.

This copy contains only the tables without text,

except half a page (on fol. 198*), which is filled with

the beginning of the fourth makalah. Ff. 93, ioi b
,

iO5
a

, I98
b
,
and 199* are left entirely blank.

No. 429, ff. 206 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9^ in. by 6| in.

412
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2237

Sharh-i-Z!j-i-jadid-i-Sultani (

A commentary on the preceding work, by Nizam-

aldin 'Abd-al'ali bin Muhammad bin Husain al-Bar-

jandi(or Birjindi), composed A. H. 929 (A.D. 1523), which

embodies the whole text of the Zij, without the tables.

Beginning :

Jl yJ-J

Makalah I, on fol. 2b ; II, on fol. 52 ; III, on fol.

146*; IV, on fol. 274
b

.

Dated, at Kabul, A. H. not (A.D. 1689, 1690).

Other copies of the same are noticed in the Bodleian

Cat., No. 1520; Eieu ii. p. 457
b

,
and Melanges Asia-

tiques v. p. 252. Two older commentaries on the

Zij-i-jadid-i-Sultani are the I , "- II JL, or the heavenly

ladder, by 'Alt bin Muhammad Kushji (see No. 2233

above), comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1519, and Rieu,

Supplement, p. iu b
; and the f*^* ^ J-*-Jl j)-^*

Jjoil, by Mahmud bin Muhammad bin Kadizada-i-

Rumi, usually called Miram, which was completed the

I2th of Rajab, A.H. 904 (A.D. 1499, Febr. 23), see

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 360.

No. 1838, ff. 303, 11. 21 ; Nanta'llk; size, 9! in. by 6 in.

2238
Another copy of the same.

This copy, slightly injured here and there, is dated

the first^of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1114 (the forty-sixth

year of 'Alamgir's reign)=A. D. 1*702, Aug. 25.
Makalah I, on fol. 2a ; II, on fol. 39" ; III, on

fol. io5
b

; IV, on fol. I98a .

No. 1489, . 318, 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik ; size, io| in. by 6J in.

2239
The same.

No date.

Makalah I, on fol. 3* ; II, on fol. 68b ; III, on fol.

I94b ; IV, on fol. 354a.

No. 489, ff. 388, 11. 19 (on ft 35i
b
-353

b
, 11. 9-10) ; Nasta'llk;

gize, 9! in. by 5$ in.

2240
Risalat fi-alhai'at (il^JI ^ UL-,).
The famous astronomical treatise of 'Ali Kushji, with

his full name, 'Ala-aldtn 'Ali bin Muhammad al-Kushji,
the collaborator in the Zij-i-jadid-i-Sultan!(see No. 2233
above), who died A.H. 879 (A.D. 1474, 1475).

Beginning : JLy ^jj^UDl A*J> j^UI v> S J-J

Hi '.-oL^cJ jolx- ' Jf ' t-^"* jLc ill

"
It is divided into a mukaddimah, two makalas, and

a khatimah, viz. :

Mukaddimah: geometrical and physical preliminaries,

in two kisms: (i) ^,lj u^>lT,.a:t.> jixj j^T ^, on

fol. t
a

; (2) ^b uyLLu-.^k. jLu ^^, on fol. i b.

Makdlah I: on the heavenly bodies (JljjJ ^L-o jj

ujjlc J,-=>.l).
on fol. 2 a

,
in six babs, the last of which is

subdivided into four fasls.

Makdlah II : on the division of the globe and the

influence of the planets on it

I,
on fol. I4

a
,
in eleven babs.

KhAtimah : distances and sizes of the various planets

( J/a.1 jLxjl o-,j" ,.>),
on fol. 26b.

Other copies of this treatise, which was composed
for Sultan Muhammad II (A. H. 855~886=A. D. 1451-
1481), are described in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1534-1538

(where it is styled ?. p^j* *-ll
^) ',

Rieu " P- 45 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 351 ; Krafft, p. 139

(No. 346); J. Aumer, p. 137 (No. 346); Cat. des

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 303 ; A. F. Mehren, p. 9 ;

comp. also H. Khalfa iii. p. 458, No. 6427. An en-

larged Arabic version 'of the same is the il*-*-1"'
iJL-) ,

see B. Khalfa iv. p. 379, No. 8900, and Wb'pcke in

Journ. Asiat., 1862, i. p. 120 sq, Turkish versions

are the *
*

. 4 II i-^U>. by Katibi RumJ (died A. H. 970=
A.D. 1562), made A.H. 956 (A.D. 1549), see Bodleian

Cat., No. 2212
; Rieu, Turkish Cat., p. 120 sq. ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Turkish Cat., p. 1 89, etc. ;
and

the UJUl eyU^-., by Mulla Parwiz (who died A. H. 987
=A. D. 1579, 1580), see W. Pertsch, p. 24. There are

also two Persian commentaries extant, one by Muslih-

aldin Muhammad al-Lari al-AnsSri (who died A.H.

979=A. D. 1571, 1572), see G. Fliigel ii. p. 489; the

other by Shah Mir, i. e. Hibat-allah alhasaui alhusaini,

see \V. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 352.
This copy is dated the 7th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

1174 (A.D. 1761, June 10) ;
it came into Lieutenant

Wm. Hamilton's possession the 29th of September, 1800,
and was transmitted from him (then Captain Hamilton),
at Ahmadnagar, 1804.

No. 8071, ff. a 7, 11. 15 ;
careless Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in.

by 7^ in.

2241

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
No date.

Mukaddimah, in two kisms, on if. i b and 4
b

.

Makdlah I, on fol. 5
a

; II, on fol. 34
s

.

Xh&timah (styled on the margin ,.v~- tlli), on

fol. 57
b

-

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2184, ff. 59, H. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; the latter half of the MS.

slightly damaged by worms ; size, 9 in. by 4 in.

2242

Risalah dar 'ilm-i-hisab (i_>L~_. Jie ^ sJL-,).

A treatise on arithmetic and geometry by the same

'Ali bin Muhammad Kushji, divided into three ma-

kalas, viz. :

I. On Indian arithmetic (AJL J*jl i_>L~
^.i),

on

fol. ib,
in a mukaddimah and two babs.
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,i),
on

$

II. On astronomical calculations(^ij
Jal

on fol. 2i a
,
in a mukaddimah and six babs.

III. On geometrical measurement
('ji-

-

fol. 33
a

,
in a mukaddimah and three babs.

Beginning : ^1 juo III .... ^.U.^ll

JI Jl_iL s-~ j J >;.?. i_>L .lc ..> c:. .,.. v ,, .

As date is given the 23rd of Jumada II only, with-

out a year ;
the copy is collated and annotated through-

out. Other copies of the same are described in the

Bodleian Cat, Nos. 1528-1533 (where the contents

are given in detail), and in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 151, No. 6 (without the name of the author).

No. 1092, ff. 37, 1L 19; Nasta'llk, by two different hands;
worm-eaten ; size, 6^ in. by 4 in.

2243
Another copy of the same.

Beginning slightly different from that in the preceding

jll j, ,U

III, on

J JJL-,

jjj 121 ....
,^,-JklxJI

o UUdJ J
~

.* L-jL^i .

copy :

JI sJl a-o

Makalah I, on fol. i b
; II, on fol. i7

b

fol. 28a. On the top of fol. i b the wrong title

is given to this treatise.

No date. Numerous marginal additions.

No. 2066, ff. 32, 1L 19 ; distinct Nasta'llk; size, 9$ in. by 5J in.

2244
The same.

Beginning as in No. 2242 above.

No date.

Makalah I, on fol. i
a

; II, on fol. I5
b

; III, on

foL 2 3

'

b

No. 702, ff. J7, 11. 15-16; Shikasta, by two different hands, the

first on ff. 1-7 ; size, 8 in. by 5| in.

2245
A defective copy of the same.

This copy is in a hopeless confusion ; there are fre-

quent lacunas, and the leaves are mixed together in

such a way that it is impossible to find out their proper
order.

Makalah I, on fol. ib
; II, on fol. 31*; III is not

found at all.

Beginning as usual.

No. 1843, ff. 37, 11. 16 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 7| in. by 3! in.

2246
Risalah dar ma'rifat-i-takwim

(*Jj-ij oJy*- j *&*>j).
A treatise on the computation or construction of

almanacks, by the same Nizam-aldin 'Abd-al'ali bin

Muhammad al-Barjandt (or Birjindi), who wrote the

Sharh-i-Zij-i-jadid-i-Sultani (see above, No. 2237); it

is divided into twenty babs and was compiled A.H. 883,
in the month of Jumada-alawwal=A. D. 1478, August.

According to the Munich copy, J. Aumer, p. 138, No. 5,

the title of this treatise would be *+& Jj>. (but this is

probably due to a confusion with Muhammad bin

treatise of similar name and contents, see

further below, Nos. 2248 and 2249); the Bodleian

copies, Nos. 1539 and 1540 of the Bodleian Cat., style

it
*JjJJ Oii,jL* j$ j-n i s*

', comp. on Barjandi (or Bir-

jindl) and his various works, especially Rieu ii. p. 453
b
,

where the present treatise is mentioned too ; another

tract on the distance and sizes of planets quoted there

is no doubt identical with the e> *
-.a J-1L-,,

described

in No. 1541 of the Bodleian Cat.

Beginning :

Dated the I2th of Eabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1106 (A. D.

1694, Oct. 31). It was lithographed A.H. 1276 at

Tabriz
(?).

No. 1780, ff. I02b-ii4, 11. 20; large and distinct Nasta'llk ;

marginal glosses ; size, 1 2 1 in. by 7 J-
in.

2247
Nuskhah dar 'ilm-i-hai'at (oJL_a JLc

j*
_ J).

A Persian commentary on the preceding treatise,

as the contents seem to indicate, by Muzafiar the

astronomer, who lived in the reign of Shah 'Abbas I

(A.H. 996-iO38=A.D. 1588-1629), to whom this work
is dedicated.

^Beginning:
~J! jl

The date of the copy is the same as that of the pre-

ceding one.

No. 1780, ff. i-ioi, 11. 20; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

I2f in. by 7^ in.

2248
Muntakhab-i-hall-i-takwim

(piyu J^ l_^^i
-*).

Extract from another treatise on the construction of

almanacks, styled ,JjJiJ J-, by Abu-alhusain (in the

following copy Abu-alkhair) Muhammad bin Farisi,

in a mukaddimah, one makalah, and a khatimah.

Beginning :

Another copy of the same extract is noticed in

J. Aumer, p. 138, No. 7.

No date.

No. 666, ff. 59, 11. 11 ; Naskhl ; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

2249
Another copy of the same.

The author of the treatise is called here Abu-alkhair

Muhammad bin Paris!.

Beginning : JI LCJ j uyl^Lo j
LJ j bJ* Ju

j\
jjo.

Dated the I2th of Eabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1106 (A. D.

1694, Oct. 31), see Nos. 2246 and 2247 above.

No. 1780, ff. H4b
-I30, 11. 20; large and distinct Nasta'llk;

size, I2| iu. by 7^ in.



1227 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1228

2250

Risala-i-takwim
(,Jj-a5 tJL^).

A third, very short, treatise on the same subject,

styled *Jj->" tlL-j, (in the colophon and at the top of

fol. i b ) or ~Jji5 oJ^x-t j*j <i -,ic (on fol. i b
,

1. 2), by

Muhammad Siraj.

Beginning :

j
uc~

'

,
on fol. 2 b .

OJj-x-. j*

It is divided into three kisms, viz. :

1.
<_*Mj5 j .^j j, on fol. i b ,

3. J ... *v^-> JLiLJ oW LS*^

(j-i^jjj ?),
on fol. 5

a
.

Dated the I3th of Ramadan, A.H. 1019 (?
. n)=

A. D. 1610, Nov. 29.

No. 2065, ff. 5, 11. 17-19 ; Nasta'llk; size, 9! in. by 4! in.

2251

Tarjuma-i-Khulasat-alhisab (i_>L~JJ JLa^J* Ljyj).
A Persian paraphrase of and commentary on Baha-

nldin Muhammad bin Husain 'Amili's (died A.H. 1030
= A. D. 1 621) famous Arabic work on arithmetic, styled

iL-jl-'U iLaiU. . On the Arabic original, see Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 22Ob sq. ;
Arabic Cat. of the British Museum,

p. 622b
; Cat. des MSS. et Xyl., p. 230; J. Aumer,

p. 138, No. 6
;
H. Khalfa iii. p. 168, etc.

;
on the author,

Baha-aldin 'Amili, with the takhallus Baha'i,Nos. 1517-
1520 above. To the various works of this prolific

writer and poet, enumerated there (the wrong title

c^.ill ,-bi*, given in the Safinah, see col. 829, 1. 16

above, must be corrected into _^UJI Lii*, a collection

of prayers, which was translated into Persian by
Jamal-aldin Muhammad bin Husain Khwansari, who
died A.H. 1 1 25= A. D. 1713, see Rieu, Supplement,

pp. 4
b and 254* ;

the ^ ...... .Ell
ji^i

and
(- r̂*^\ (Jj^~

quoted there, col. 829, 11. n and 17, seem to be mis-

spelt for ^^^JLJl Jj-J~>,
see G. Fliigel iii. p. 510, 1. 4 ;

the eJiUil) jjJLS, on astronomy, with a Persian com-

mentary under the title of
eJ^jill -<p>/u, by Sadr-aldtn

Muhammad ibn al-Sadik alhusaini, is noticed in Loth,

Arabic Cat., p. 298
b

;
Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus.,

p. 244 ; and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 76, last three

lines; on the Jj$-iS
or J^Xs^,

see Loth, Arabic Cat.,

p. 2418 sq., and G. Fliigel i. p. 409 sq. ;
the UL-,

i^iLk^l, col. 829, 1. ii, is probably identical with the

Persian treatise on the Astrolabe noticed in Bodleian

Cat., No. 1 508), may further be added :

^'
l_J

i, all quoted in G. Fliigel iii. p. 510, 11. 4 and 5;

Ur?, see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 59, note i;

two Arabic letters to Mirza Ibrahim, the first inter-

spersed with Persian verses, ib., p. 99, No. 2 ; and

two Arabic riddles, one on
jjjjls,

the other on i-ol^

see Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 2980, No. V. The present
work contains :

An index, on ff. i a and ib
, beginning : JIL?

j i-^J C>

ab '

Jl
j f-^y J S-)l"~^- .^C O->-4o ^j-O ,J 5- j S^jk .

""
The Arabic" text with Persian paraphrase and expo-

sition, in a mukaddimah, ten babs, and a khatimah,

prefaced by a short Persian introduction, which, how-

ever, does not give any translator's name, and beginning,
on fol. 2a :

w S

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2 b
,
last line.

Bab I (-Ls^ i_)l ... n.
(ji,

Persian: v_>

- . ir** JX-c), in six fasls, on fol. ioa
.

~
Bab II ( ,v-^Jl i_>L~jfc ,

j. Persian : i_
\_^^ ^^ ' ^ ' J

jy~i),
in three mukaddimas and six fasls, on fol. 45a .

Bab III (ei>il}4^ T^S*^ C5*>
Pers'&n:

on fol. 6i b.

,
on

Bab VI (iLa.LJil !_),
in a mukaddimah and three

fasls, on fol. 69".

_Bab VII (read la.L-11) uyULJil (read
(
*-^j) *.Jj U-j

Jl ^^1! ^j ^j-.),
in three fasls, on fol. 84b .

Bab viii (iLUii j ^

in two fasls, on fol. 9O
b

.

Bab IX (iiAJ jjlji j (!) iaj^Ul J.^ ty),
in twelve

ka'idas, on fol. io6b .

Bab X (jjis-fr* (j^k) AJ^- JjL~- ^), on fol. 1 1 i
b

.

Khatimah, on fol. I29
a

.

This copy was made by order of Khwajah Muham-
mad Mahfuzkhan for the perusal of Nawwab 'Abd-al-

wahhabklian Bahadur, by Muhammad Ghiyath-aldin,

an inhabitant of Zuhurabad in the district of Ghazipur,
an appendage of the Subah of Allahabad, and finished

by him in Arcot (el^l)
the 27th of Rajab, A.H. 1107

(A. D. 1696, March 2). It is rather incorrectly written,

especially in the Arabic part. Many headings of sub-

divisions are left blank. The Khulasat-alhisab has

been edited, Arabic and Persian with commentary,

Calcutta, 1812, and Constantinople, A.H. 1268. Arabic

text with German translation by Nesselmann, Berlin,

1843. French translation by Aristide Marre in
' Nou-

velles annales de mathematiques par Terquem e Gerono,'

1846, vol. v. p. 263 sq. ;
new edition, Rome, 1864.

Arabic commentaries on the same are among
others 'Ismat-allah's c_>l~JJ JLeili.

j(y\ (A.H. 1086),

printed at Calcutta, 1829; Lutf-allah's, Haji Husain

Yazdi's, and Shams-aldin 'All Husaini Khalkhali's, see

0. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 221.

No. 816, ff. 132, 11. 15 (on ff. 1-8, 11. 9) ; Nasta'lik, by two

different hands, a large one on ff. 1-8, a smaller one on ff. 9-132 ;

the Arabic text in Naakhl ; size, 8J in. by 4! in.
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2252
Faid-alwahhab ft sharh-i-Khulasat-alhisab

Part of another Persian paraphrase and explanation
of the Khulasat-alhisab, together with the Arabic text,

made by Nizam-aldin Ahmad bin Muhammad 'Abdallah

alshahid (see ff. 2", 11. 4-5; 2 b
,

11. 2 and 7) at the

request of 'Abd-alwahliabkhan (probably the same for

whose perusal the preceding copy was written, A. H.

no7=A. D. 1696). This copy contains only the mu-

Tcaddiinah, on fol. 9
a

,
and the first two babs of the

original, on ff. I4
b and 54

b
. With the heading of the

third bab, (iJ ilj4.J>' x}/*^ ij>
on fo1 - 82<S tnis c Py

breaks off.

Beginning: jjj: cll ..L-jl O 1*^- J.-- Li-S~

'

No. 684, ff. 82, 11. 14; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by

2253

Muntakhab - i - Khulasat - alhisab
(

i

_

An abridged Persian translation of the same Khulasat-

alhisab, made at the request of Mjr Sayyid Muhammad
Sa'id ibn Mir Muhammad Yahya, by Lu^f-allah Mu-
handis (the astronomer), the son of Ustad Ahmad
Mi'mar Lahuri (the architect of Lahur), A. H. 1092

(A. D. 1681, the chronogram being contained in the

word i_^"
'

*), see another copy of the -same translation

in the following copy, No. 5, and in Eieu ii. p. 45 i
a

.

Beginning: jj^xL. juo CI . . . .

l;^JJjcJI il^j
"S

Ll I B. in. I

No date.

'

No. 1711, ff. 40, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, 8| in. by sf in.

2254
A collection of astronomical, astrological, and arith-

metical treatises.

Contents :

1. An astronomical tract, styled: Risala-i-sifasl dar

'ilm-i-nujum (fj-^ p^ v J * ^ H^*j), in thirty

fasls, defective at the beginning, on fol. i a. It is

alleged to be by Khwajah Nasir-aldin Tusi (see No. 2231

above), but this statement is probably due to a confusion

of this treatise with the well-known t!U of

the same author in No. 3 of the present copy, as no

astronomical or astrological work of this title and with
the same subdivision into thirty fasls is known as

having fceen written by the author in question. Dated
the 8th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1004 (A.D. 1596,
Jan. 9), by Baha-aldiu alhusaini.

2. Risalah dar ma'rifat-i-Astarlab (oJ^ju. ^ *JL*,

i_>^it-.l),
that is Nasir-aldin Tiisi's famous treatise on

the Astrolabe, known as i^U e* q (or t)L-,) i_>L^, on

account of the twenty babs, into which it is divided
;

it begins on fol. 34
b with an introduction, setting forth

the meaning, etc. of the term Astrolabe

1230

t^; the treatise

itself begins on fol.38
b

: J-iiJI Ii U eUi-,1

Dated the 2ist of Muharram, A. H. 1081 (A. D. 1670,
June 10). Other copies of the same are noticed in

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1503-1505; Rieu ii. p. 453", and

Supplement, p. 1 1 1, II
; Cat. des MSS. et Xyl., pp. 112

and 306 ; W. Pertsch, No. 38 ;
Berlin Cat., p. 69

(No. 22, i) ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 9 ; conip. also H. Khalfa ii.

p. 83, No. 2027.

3. Mukhtasar dar ma'rifat-i-takwim(o^/jL^j^,
~.

-*

^Ju),
that js Nasir-aldin Tusl's well-known treatise on

the computation of almanacks, known as (or tlL-,) t^Ui

J-aJ ^, on account of the thirty fasls, into which it is

divided, and completed A.H. 658 (A.D. 1 260). Beginning,

on^fol. 52
b

: ^1 x
iJI J-aJ (j-'^-

5
. J '

*

l*^-*-'
1^>-

yr- J*

Dated the 3rd of Safar, A.H. 1081 (A. D. 1670, June 22).
Other copies of the same are described in Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1511 and 1512; Rieu ii. p. 452b ; G. Fliigel ii.

p. 490 (i); Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat., iii. p. 148, etc.
;

comp. also H. Khalfa iii. p. 642, No. 7352. On an
Arabic version of the same, see Arabic Cat. of the Brit.

Mus.. p. 1 88. A Persian commentary by Badr-altabari

is noticed in G. Flugel ii. p. 490 (2) ; an anonymous
one in Rieu, loc. cit.

;
see also No. i in the following

copy.

4. Madkhal-i-manzum dar 'ilm-i-nujum (,jJaJ_. JJJu

+jx
> .JLc

j*},
a versified treatise on astrology in rnath-

nawi-baits, on 'fol. 63
b

, beginning:

.XJLiCi IjLijl (_fa. J_4 |J JJLJO W
^.fSf"

Lib J^*

An author's name does not appear (it might be Mubarak,
coinp. H. Khalfa v. p. 472). Other copies of this treatise

are described in Bodleian Cat., No. 1549, and Rieu ii.

pp. 8oi a
, IV, and 8n b

,
III.

5. Muntakhab -i- Khulasat-alhisab (jLoiU* ^-*-"'"*

i_>L~.il), the same abridged Persian paraphrase of Baha-

aldin 'Amili's Arabic work on arithmetic, as in the

preceding copy, by Lutf-allah Muhandis, here styled

simply t,.^-^ or i_>L_JJ I_*JT'-
:
-*, on fol. 7i

b
. Be-

ginning the same as there. Dated the 3rd of Sha'ban,
A.H. 1145 (A. D. ,1733, Jan. 19), by Abu-alkhair at

Akbarabad.

6. Some arithmetical tables, on ff. iiob-n6b
.

7. Siraj-alistikhraj (-Ls^-^ll ^j~>),
an astronomical

treatise by Farid, the astronomer of Dihli, that is

Mulla Farid-aldin Mas'ud bin Hafiz Ibrahim, the author

of the astronomical tables of Shahjahan, styled ^jj

^\ (j-y
a Li. (see Rieu ii.p. 459 sq. ; and iii. p. io88 tt

),
on

fol. i i8b. It is divided into a mukaddimah, nine babs,

and a khatimah, and begins : sj ji^, \.

'-5 (^ sJL.u cyJ

Farid-aldin compiled this treatise A.H. 1006 (A.D.
1 591> I 598), and died A.H. 1039 (A.D. 1629); see

another copy in Bodleian Cat., No. 1556. Dated the

22nd of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1169 (A.D. 1755, Dec. 26).



1231 CATALOGUE OP PERSIAN MSS. 1232

8. Risalah dar 'ilm-i-hisab
(

tin Muhammad Kusliji's famous treatise on arithmetic,

on fol. I5o
b

,
see above, Nos. 2242-2245. Beginning

as usual. Dated in Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. 1169 (A. D.

1756, Jan.), at Akbarabad
;

the copyist is for the

greater part the same as that of the preceding treatise.

No. 476, ff. 173, 11. 17-23, written by many different hands

in Naskhl, Nasta'llk, and even Shikasta ; size, 8^ in. by 5! in.

2255
Two astronomical treatises.

1. Ff. i-99
b

: a defective copy of a commentary on

Nasir-aldin Tusi's Jj-5 CJJ.K-O ,J .^:-c* or . .

Jl

bT
,
see No. 3 in the preceding copy. It seems to be

styled Hall-altakwim dar
c

ilm-i-nujum (.3 ~ij-3\ J^

..^ Ac), and begins abruptly thus : i_-^j' r 1 . "-^

Jl A *.l \ *^* bJLftJ I^A^WM S.J ^
. ^ y ^ ^ 1*1. The

original text is written in red ink, the commentary in

black. "Whether the latter is identical with one of the

two commentaries, quoted in the preceding copy, is

impossible to say, as the initial words are missing.
Dated in Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 878 (A.D. 1474, March-

April).

2. Ff. I02b-i4ob : Miftah-i-bist bab (c>~~o ,-1
- i ^

Lpjb), the same commentary on Nasir-uldin Tusi's

treatise on the Astrolabe in twenty babs (see No. 2 in

the preceding copy), as that described in Bodleian

Cat., No. 1506, by an anonymous author, beginning :

jb
eyjj' j^iLijl Jic j ^Lol. The Bodleian copy

is dated A. H. 856 (A.D. 1452), which may be the author's

autograph ; the present copy is dated in Muharram,
A.H. 879 (A.D. 1474, May-June). Two other com-
mentaries are known, one by Nizam-aldin bin Habib-
allah Husaini, composed A.H. 873 (A.D. 1468, 1469),
mentioned by H. Khalfa, the other by 'Abd-al'ali bin
Muhammad bin Husain al-Barjandi or Birjindi (see

above, No. 2237 sq.), completed A.H. 890 (A.D. 1485),
see Rieu ii. p. 453

b
,
and Supplement, p. in, No. V.

No. 965, ff. 1-140, 11. 2 1
; small Naskhl

; size, 6| in. by 3f in.

2256
Persian and Arabic tracts on astrology and astronomy.
Contents :

1. Risala-i-Astarlab
(u.j^k.,1 DLy), or Mukhtasar

dar san'at-i-As^arlab (._
.V U ...I ^ , ,

, ?
j-*^ a

treatise on the preparation and working of the Astrolabe,
in twenty short chapters. It is entirely different from
Nasir-aldin Tusi's i^b e. -. ,\ and identical \vith the

treatise described in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 346, i,

which is very likely due to Khidrshah Efendi, comp.
Cat. desMSS. et Xyl.,No. 317, 3. Beginning, on fol. i b :

~i> v^> k -'"I v"' T!, ,o c'... >,^v,!g* ,.,jV ji . ,i HI

3J^

Jl A-i-j i, B .. i .n i

,cb-i> &j j_i_&lJ> u. Dated middle

of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1056, collated the 23rd of the
same month (=A. D. 1646, end of June and July 7).

2. Some astronomical tables and figures, on ff. 9-12.
3. Eisalah dar 'ilm-i-hikmat (i^j-5Ca. JLC

compendium pf the elements of astronomy by Abu-
alhasan Kushyar bin Layyan aljabali. This treatise is

identical with the
J_j-5>l J-v^* of the same author,

described in Bodleian Cat., No. 1543, but whilst the

latter is in Persian, the present little work is in Arabic.

Beginning, on fol. I3
b

: III .... (.^.ibJl .0)'

It is divided into the same four makalas as the

Persian version, viz. :

I. Jj-}>1 ) J-i-Ail ^ji,
on fol. I3

b
,
in twenty-two

babs.

II. JbJI jy*\
JLC ^11 ^y,

on fol. I7
b

,
in twelve

babs.

III. I a : . : .., Jjj-s
1

j J-J\jll (_jle (*^^ i/>
on ^" 22b)

in twenty-one babs.

on fol. 28", in three babs.

Dated the i8th of Shawwal, A.H. 1061 (A.D. 1651,
Oct. 4), by Muhammad bin Haeanbeg Mtmajjim.

No. 1514, ff. 29 ;
written by different hands, partly in Nas-

ta'lik, partly in Naskhl; size, 13^ in. by 7|in.

2257
Lubab dar danistan-i-Astarlab

Another anonymous treatise on the Astrolabe in

forty short chapters, beginning : jJl ^ ^1 j> *.\ III

Theirs* chapter opens thus :

JjjJjLjJ. j-jljJ

The second begins, on fol. 21 2 b :

\

g\jj,\

'

tf\y*> u^ '^Vj
The last (fortieth) chapter begins, on fol. 244^ :

No. 1873, ff. 2o8-249
b
,

11 . 15 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8| in. by 4} in,

2258
Another treatise of astrological and astronomical

contents.

No title or author's name appears anywhere.
It begins abruptly : j *l^_a.l ^1 'ilb ._)....

.ijl^- J-s-J fcA^A 1^ (.f^\ j e^-jA ,: c

J ** !S-i.
It is divided into the following twenty short chapters

and a khatimah :

1.
. on fol. 255*.
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2. JJj jl

fol.

5. J-JllI i^jji j ;Uj-LJI

(i. eyl-cL_. jl JU> .

fol. 2 59
b

i, on fol. 258b .

,
on fol. 26ob .

,
on

>, on

,
on fol. 263*.

* "

> JLk* o-9^x- iJ, on fol. 263
b

.

tjt ,3, on fol. 266a .

ji,
on fol. 266b .

jj,
on fol. 267".

_ ,i, on

jA,
on fol. 270".

jS.-.jb ,i, on fol. 27O
b

.

.L-*-6 b LI A *>
L r^T-& ,.y^-*-jb ,J

,
on fol. 27i b .

b tfJJ b
s^L;-. J_jJo

o

fol. 271*.

19. JL>

20.

on fol. 272
b

.

Khatimah :

tj^Jz^l *Licl
j,

on fol. 273b , last line.

No date.

No. 1873, ff. 25i
b
-277, 11. 15 ; Nasta'ltk; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2259
Bada'i'-i-funun

(^y-ii ,jljj).

Fragment of a treatise on arithmetic, chiefly based
on the Lilawati (see above, Nos. 1998-2000), as a kind
of commentary to that work, by Dharrna Narayan ibn

Kalyanmal Kayath (^l5".y J^jb.15^^1 ^\jj ..ykj),
A.H.

1074^ (A. D. 1663, 1664), and dedicated to the

emperor 'Alamgir. It is imperfect in the beginning
(some portions of the preface being missing) and breaks
off in the fourth bal>, whereas according to the index
on fol. I7o

b it was to contain nine babs. The headings
of the first four babs are :

j
,
on fol. 1 7o

b
.

ijL.; j* o
(?) jj^T 6, on fol. 1 74b.

fol. I 94b.

j_)

'
OD

No. 2420, ff. 169-199, 11. 13 ; Shikaeta; size, 8| in. by 5' in.

IND. OFF.

2260

Tarjuma-i-tahrir-i-Uklidus (<_

A Persian translation of the elements of Euclid,
made from the Arabic version of Khwajah Nasir-aldin

Tusi (see fol. 2a
,

1. 2, and comp. Nos. 2231, 2254, and

2255 above), by Khair-allahkhan bin Lutf-allah, the

astronomer (see No. 2253 above), in Muhammadshah's

reign, A.H. 1144 (see fol. i b
, 11.3 and last)=A. D. 1731,

1732 ; comp., on the Arabic original, J. Aumer,
Arabic Cat., p. 374; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 2i4 b sq. ;

J. C. Gartz, De interpretibus et explanatoribus Euclidis

arabicis, Halae, 1823; Nasir-aldin's Arabic translation

is printed, -Constantinople, 1801. It is divided into

fifteen makalas, with altogether 478 (riot 468) figures.
Makalah I, on fol. 2a

,
with forty-eight figures ; II, on

fol. 48b, with fourteen figures; III, on fol. 59*", witli

thirty-six figures ; IV, on fol. 83"-, with sixteen figures ;

V, on fol. 93
b

,
with twenty-five figures ;

V I, on fol. 1 05'',

with thirty-three figures ; VII, on fol. 125", with thirty-
nine figures; VIII, on fol. I36

b
,
with twenty-seven

figures; IX, on fol. I46
a

,
with thirty-eight figures;

X, on fol. i6ob
, with 109 figures; XI, on fol. 227

b
,

with forty-one figures; XII, on fol. 254a ,
witli fifteen

figures; XIII, on fol. 278", with twenty-one figures;

XIV, on fol. 30 1
a
, with ten figures ; XV, on fol. 309",

with six figures.

Beginning :

^Jl
ui!-v.=*. & a> >L* ;;,*. I o^jjl <^> .*ij. ) *

Dated the ist of Rajab, A.H. 1194 (A.D. 1780, July 3).

According to a note on the fly-leaf this copy was pre-

pared for Mr. Richard Johnson, at Lucknuw, by Rajah
Nandara.ni Pandit.

No. 1791, ff. 31 1, 11. 17 ; Nasta'ltk
; illuminated frontispiece;

the first two pages splendidly adorned; size, n^ in. by 6jiu.

2261

Khazanat-al'ilm (JuJl i5h.).
A curious, but very interesting and valuable work on

arithmetic, geometry, and astronomy, composed A.H.

1229 (A.D. 1814), by Karihji (^^.x^ljf),
at 'Azimabad,

with a great number of English explanations of technical

terms in Persian, made by the author himself, who
must have been well acquainted with the English lan-

guage and science.

Beginning :

J!
C' ^~

It is dedicated to Mr. Francis y^jLiU (Hawkins?),
and divided into a mukaddimah, ten babs, and a
khatimah. The English explanations and translations

are written both in English and Persian characters,
for instance, (jJaj_*= logic, dU^il ; ^a^a.

= substance,

u _iJ
l_r^~,, etc. Full lists of such scientific expres-

sions in both languages are inserted here and there
between the leaves on special tables. Some of the
more interesting ones are quoted here :

^ob, Juc mathematics.

JLc geometry.

astronomy.
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J-e arithmetic.

JLC optics.

quality.

situation.

duration.

isLil relation.

habit.

action,

passion.

S quantity.

odd.

even.

addition.

subtraction.

multiplication.

multiplicand.

multiplier.

product.

division.

dividend.

divisor.

quotient.

evolution of the square root.

^
evolution in general.

,j
A fraction.

direct proportion.

inverse proportion.

alternate proportion.

compound proportion.

J
[ divided proportion.

mixed proportion.

by multiplication proportion.

by division proportion.

oblong.

rhomboid.

trapezium.

multilateralfigureorpolygon.

pentagon equilateral and

equiangular.

hexagon equilateral.

1^1

*!-. heptagon equilateral.

octagon equilateral.

circle.

centre.

circumference.

semidiameter.

ia. segment.

segment of circumference.

; segment of circle.

semicircle.

elks sector of a circle.

i* A. Us similar segment.

cone.

ip i

cylinder.

i^S globe or sphere.

semisphere.

pole.

touch.

solid.

solid angle.

axis.

right-angled cone.

obtuse-angled cone.

cube.

tetrahedron.

octahedron.

dodecahedron.

icosahedron.

parallelopipedon.

triangular prism.

extremities.

straight line,

ki. circular line.

curved line.

side.

1 - -

i_ 1 - -g*

i>,Vpl ijL5 ol
"'-' Ml

jlpl
ia-

c^

-kji diameter.

c.Uj,l
altitude.

\t. superficies.

\i-r plane superficies.

J>_, circular superficies.

ki. parallel line.

U ... parallelogram.

rectilineal angle.

ij.h plane rectilineal angle.

i-jjlj right angle.

ijjlj
obtuse angle.

ijj]j
acute angle.

s- - - rectilineal figure.

v>.LL* trilateral figure or triangle.

vi*Lu threesided or equilateral

triangle.

scalene triangle.

right-angled triangle.

obtuse-angled triangle.

quadrilateral figure.

square.

rhombus.

arithmetical proportion.

geometrical proportion, etc....

Ff. 207-218 contain a very detailed index of the

whole work.
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This copy was made by Shadi La'l ibn Fath Singh of

Shahjahanabad at the request of the author himself,

shortly after the work's completion, A. H. 1230 (A. D.

1815), at 'Azimabad.

No. 8185, ff. 218, 11. 19 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, iz| in. by 9 in.

2262
Takwim-i-'Abdallah ibn Hasan 'All

(Jill

A calendar with many astronomical and chronological
tables, compiled A. H. 1182 (A. D. 1768, 1769), by
'Abdullah ibn Hasan 'Ali, who dedicated it to Nawwab
Samsam-aldaulah Bahadur Hizabrjang Miyan Ghulam-
shahkhan.

It begins : o
\^ ^ ^yt-JJJ I^JL.

5J .

On fol. 2 a
,

1. 1 7, there is a reference to the AJ.JUO. _jj

^yUaJu-,
the revised edition of Ulughbeg's tables (see

above, Nos. 2233-2236).

No. 436, ff. 28, 11. 20 j
Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 8 in.

2263
A Persian almanack for A. H. 1198 (not 1158, as by

a foolish mistake is written at the top of fol. i a and

printed on the back of the binding) = A. D. 1784.

Beginning : I . .:,..'. ^J^ i_A ; ILc i_>Uat J-ij^ (-y-*-

Jl u9r=* ' H* *'" iy^' f~^J rfc***
i*

"
' a J o. -->..;.

It was received, according to a remark on fol. I4b ,

from 'his Majesty Shah Alum, March 9. 84' (1784).
Purchased from the executors of the Marquess of

Hastings.

No. 3136, ff. 14 (containing twenty-five tables) ; Nasta'llk
;

size, II J in. by 7^ in.

2264
Falnama-i-Ja'far Sadik

((jjLo^ixa. L.UU).
The falnama, ascribed to the famous Imam Ja'far

Sadik, containing the answers which certain verses of

the Kuran give to questions of various kinds.

_Beginning : <j\ (SArah 48, i) \!L~_1 CE^ ell b-s1* Q
Jl JU jjjUi..
On falnamas in general, compare G. Fliigel in

'

Sitzungeberichte der K. Sachs. Gesellschaft der

Wissenschaften,' xiii. (1861), p. 24 sq. ; another

copy of the present little work, in which the preface,
here missing, appears in full, is noticed in Rieu ii.

p. 8oob, No. i.

No. 8240, ff. 1-20, 11. 13; careless Naetallk ; the initial words

supplied by another hand on fol..i b
; size, 8^ in. by 5$ in.

2265
A short fragment of another falnama, without be-

ginning or end, giving detailed explanations of the

meaning of various passages and their predictions with

regard to the future.

The first words run thus :

J J 1-^' }

No. 2420, ff. 88'-93
b
, 11. ia

; Natkhl; size, 8$ in. by s|in.

2266

Kawa'id-alhidayat (

A large and detailed work on geomancy (on fol. i
a

,

styled therefore J-Ol cjolj^a), compiled on the basis

of fifty other works by Hidayat-allah, A. H. 1001 (A. i>.

1592, 1593), and dedicated to the emperor Akbar (see
ff. 5", 1. 6

;
6a

,
1. 9, and last line; and 6b

,
1. 7). In the

preface he mentions besides other books on the same

subject the ^^-JlLjl (j^-ij, hy Auhad-aldin 'Abdallah,

usually called 'Abdallah Auliya, the^^i-^ sjl^T, by
Kadi 'Abd-alrahman Jinnl

(^^1*.),
the jyJJl r \ .^.,

by the same, etc. This book is divided into a mukad-
dimah and four Jihats io^-., viz. :

on fol.

fol. 22a .

Jl
^1 uiTj-.pt ii^A*,

ou fol. 56
b

.

J-.J3I i^JL. J,jT iS' ( ?)

ol iuUJ7 on fol. io8b .

Jl U "L*>\

fol. I35
b

.

Beginning :

1^ ^yuLo ^
d^Lil cyla^^sjjj Jii> jj-oj ^^ l cyJJ (_p^J sJ

Many tables. No date.

No. 701, ff. 207, 11. 13; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

8^ in. by 5 Jin.

2267

Anwar-alraml (J-pl j
Another elaborate work on geomancy, with many

tables, compiled by Hani Shirwani (see author's name
and title on ff. i b

,
1. 9, and 2a

,
1. 12), who states in the

preface that he wrote before this larger treatise a shorter

one on the same subject and called it *_}U>.. The

present work is divided into a mukaddimah, two ma-

kalas, and a khatimah, and begins :

^J-c
L*J 4)1

Jl
S^LJ^-x-o ^11 alLojl j S-.il>.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2b
,
in three fa'idas, (1)

4K 2
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Jl
J-.,

L. uLj (2)

First niakalah, on fol. 7
a

,
in twenty-one fasls,

(the theoretical part of geomancy).

Second makalah, on fol. 51", in twelve fasls, .lX.l ,.>

(the practical part of geomancy).

Khatimah, on fol. ioi a
, sjjli^o Joi ... ^.

This work ends on fol. I22 b and is dated A. H. 1182

(A. D. 1768, 1769). Attached to it, on ff. 123-140, is

a shorter anonymous treatise on the same subject,

beginning: Jl Jlls ^ . ... =>
^Ul e^ia. 4jJjl-

Ff. 4Ob ,
So' 1

,
and the greater part of ff. 4Oa and 92

b

are left blank.

No. 817, ff. 140, 11. 15-24; written by different hands in

Sbikasta and sometimes in Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in. by 43 in.

2268
Surkhab-alraml (J-Ol i_>U>.,--.).

A third detailed work on geomancy, by an anony-
mous author, with many tables and other figures.

Beginning :

This work is based on forty years' experience, see

fol. 2 b
,

1. 2. Ff. 102-104 and a large portion of

fol. ioi b are entirely left blank.

No date.

No. 719, ff. 168, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 6 in.

2269
Tanjim (~*.s^).

A treatise on Indian astrology and magic craft, by an

anonymous author; there is no special title or date

appearing anywhere.

Beginning: ,i I .UTjo Jf . jj.Ui. ^ LJ

Jl

"
Jl

\j
- y

The whole copy is in a very precarious state, greatly
damaged by worms throughout.

No. 502, ff. 91, 11. 15; Naskhl; size, 7 1 in. by sin.

2270

Burhan-alkifayat (ijU5Cj| yLy).
A detailed and extensive work on the mysterious

influence and effect of the stars on human destiny,
compiled by 'All bin Muhammad alsharif albakri.

_Beginning: JljL.^-* J^ ^^jJJ jli. tjjJl JIl

"Whether this work is identical with the

ijli^Jl, quoted in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 364, 1. i,

as one of the authorities of the

doubtful; but if BO, it would be one of the oldest
Persian works on astrological matters extant, belonging
to the seventh century of the Hijrah. The arrangement
of the subdivisions is somewhat confused ; babs. fasls,

wajhs, etc. appear indiscriminately ;
but the following

fourteen babs are the most conspicuous and distinct

sections :

1. A preliminary bab (without special heading), in

thirteen fasls, on fol. 2"
; the first fasl deals with the

Jl Ju)l S^- --J
*> &J 8 ^ *

jjtj! ..MMtagtlXj OJ;Jt-a

^
2. ^i. ly*^ ^}J-^, j*

v_>L)
,
on fol. 1 2b .

3. LiJiJI
^.jjU-. i_jb, on fol. I9

a
,
in twenty-five fasls,

including the chapter : JoLJil ^ s-^j *JLUI
ry-J'i

on fol. 30
b

.

4. .nJLJaJI ^ ^^Jl -^l.on fol. 44% in eleven fasls.

5. Jl s-J Uj *JUAI ^ cJlill
C/JI,

on fol. 52!',

in eight fasls.

6. j] j(3Ll| _. -jHI _11, on fol. 56", in sixteen

ls. C <-

i_r-UJ E/JI,
on fol. 67

b
,
in fifteen fasls.

r^rJI,
on fol. 75

a
, in twenty-

fasls.

7.

8. JUall

seven fasls.

9. *JLkU

five fasls.

10. .*Jl.kJI

fasls.

11. *-!UaJl

seven fasls.

-.

jt-,l

_y_J! ,
on fol. 90", in ninety-

-rtJl, on fol. i37
a

,
in nine

fol. I42b ,
in twenty -

-jJI, on fol. I55
b

,
in twenty-

, on fol. 177", in

,
on fol. i83

a
,
in

12. ftJUJl

three fasls.

13. Jlt!1

eight fasls.

14.

fourteen^ fasls.

This copy is dated A. H. 1089 (A. D. 1678). Between
ff. 21 and 22 there is inserted a fragment of another

treatise on similar topics, styled Miftah-alnujum ( LU-

in nine babs, the first of which is headed

i ,j ,
the second !_^Sl.5 ,jLj ,j

,
etc. In the_.,j ^j

middle of the fifth bab this fragment, consisting of

eight leaves, 11. 17-18, written in careless Nasta'lik

(size, 9! in. by 6 in.), breaks off.

No. 1281, ff. 193, 11. 21
; Naskhl; illuminated frontispiece;

size, 10
j-

in. by 6jJ in.

2271

Miftah-alda'awat (eu

A very defective copy of Wajih-aldin's
'

Key of invo-

cations and conjurations,' a book dealing with all kinds

of hidden sciences, magic art, exorcisms, interpreta-
tion of dreams, fortune-telling, etc., commenced by the

author the I5th of Eajab, A. H. 1006 (see fol. 2 a
)
=

A. D. 1 598, Febr. 2 1 . This copy is imperfect in the

beginning, middle, and end
; part of the preface is

missing.

The mukaddimah (Aj ^ ey^j ^LcjLcl ^Lo ^,j

y U^Uj) is found on fol. 2 b
; theirs* makdlah (JLC^

Jl
(Jjjjf j ^0 i^yij) begins on fol. 3

a
,
and breaks off
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the second mak&lah
( ASil ^ JLi-il (jL-J ^

As.
j)

is ent'rely missing ; the third

1241

on fol. 5

?
raMZa/t

begins abruptly on fol. 6 a and fills the whole remainder

of the copy, but even this is incomplete at the end, and

two additional lacunas are found after ff. 93 and 109;
the kh&tirnah (joUj ,.*.> j ic-"-* J-* j (J^* jr^ j-

5

Jl (jia- ^A jl)
is again entirely wanting.

No. 1008, ff. 1 70, 11. 1 7 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 9$ in. by 5 J in.

2272

1242

Diya-al'uyun

A treatise on the magic power and influence of certain

passages and letters in the Kuran, as well as on the

mystic peculiarities of Muhammad's seal of prophetic

mission (env*-* _/4-)i by Abu-almafakhir Nizam-aldin

Muhammad Hadi alhusaini alsawafi, styled Shah Mirza,
with the epithet of Mirza Mahdikhan Safawi (see fol. i

b
).

The title appears on fol. i b
,

1. i, and fol. 2 a
,

1. 5 ab

infra. According to the Bodleian copy (Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1563) the treatise was composed at Haidarabad,
A.H. 1114 (A.D. 1702, 1703). It is illustrated by

many figures and representations of talismans, and

divided into a fatihah and two manzars :

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2161, ff. 33, 11. 16-21
; large Nasta'llk; size, g in. by

2273
Dar 'ilm-aljafr (^ill

JLC
^j).

Four short treatises on the peculiar form of fortune-

telling, called^ia. (i.e. divination from the entrails of

a lamb or the membrane of a camel), and on making
amulets, charms, etc., the first two in Arabic, the last

two in Persian, all four anonymous.
1. On ff. i b-i2 a

, beginning: i_jCil *UjJ b

2. On ff. I3
h-i6b

, beginning : n't 4 . . . . 41

Jl LJJ
^
a"

' -
iliLkjJI i^-ojfc j^ i-lil!^

i----b-l

3. On ff. I7
b-22 a

, beginning: i_**.l

J..JJL.

->L^J

Jl o^-l Joi +e-
jl.

4. On ff. 22b-32
ft

, beginning :

>-J-~J_; . . f^ No date.

No. 1080, ff. 32, 11. 15 on ff. 1-16, 11. 17-19 on ff. 17-32;
written by two different hands in Nasta'llk, the second of which
is very careless and often approaching Shikasta ; size, 7.; in.

by 4^ in.

2274

Khafiya-i-jafr-i-jami' (_la.^A. -<jU>.).

Another treatise on the same subject, ascribed, as is

usual with these occult sciences, to the Imam Ja'far

Sadik
;

it begins thus : .*-lj. >-- i-J^-*

L.1 . ->. ...., .
'

"

*

,i i

Jl ^jLa.

No date.

No. 1998, ff. 37, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8Jin. by ;

2275

Jawami'-i-Ibn Sirin (^^.^ ^j
One of the oldest Persian works on the interpreta-

tion of dreams, in fifty-nine babs, by Siraj-aklin
Muhammad bin Sirin, comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1570

(where this book and its probable author are discussed) ;

A. F. Mehren, p. 45, No. 113 (where it is incorrectly

styled j..
. .,wV

i_>ly>-),
and Fleisclier, Dresden Cat., p. 5,

No. 30, and p. 13, No. 92. The title given to this

work on the fly-leaf, the back of the binding, and at

the top of fol. i a
,
viz. ^UJu, LeU

j-?+*3,
is entirely

wrong, see No. 2277 below. It is quoted as one of

the authorities both in the
^_>-jtl!l J^u and the ^-oo

^yLkL- L.U (see the two immediately following copies).

The present copy is defective at the beginning ;
it

opens abruptly thus : ii-UDI bjpl JUi <Sll Jj-^
b . . . .

Ff. 25
b and 26* do not belong to this work, they are

filled by another hand with bits of Kekhta poetry.
Fol. I24

b
(the last page) must be inserted between

ff. I23
b and 124*. It concludes on fol. 124* and is

dated by 'Abd-alkarim bin Nasir of Daulatabad, A. H.

897 (so at least the date seems to be
;
all diacritical

points are omitted)=A. D. 1492. Many of the first

and last leaves are severely injured aud portions torn

away.

No. 1360, ff. 124, 11. 13; Naakhl and Shikasta mixed; size,

8 in. by 5| in.

2276

Kamil-alta'bir
(_/~*sJl J-.tf).

Another standard work on the interpretation of

dreams, compiled by Shaikh Abu-alfadl Husain bin

Ibrahimbin Muhammad of Tiflis, and dedicated by him
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to the Padishah of Rum, Sultan Abu-alfath 'Izz-aldin

Kilij Arslan bin Mas'ud (who reigned A. H. 569-588=
A. D. 1173-1192), see Bodleian Cat., No. 1571, 3; and

Eland's paper on the Science of Ta'bir, Journ. of the

Royal As. Soc. xvi. pp. 124 and 155.

Beginning : o^-,jU j ,X-> j Jo-lj
u

l^jlAi.^. ^L.-,

i aUL.

Jl

The work is based on the following authorities :

JLob Jj-ol v>hT(Bodleian Cat., No. 1571, 4).

ib., No. 6).

the preceding

copy).

jL..3 -t-fcLj.l jj-
2 -* v^-1^ (Bodleian Cat., No.

vbS (ib., No. 8).

i_)LS (ib., No. 9).

No. 10).

^ etc.

It is divided into the following sixteen fasls :

LLi.^,
on fol. 4

b
.

2. k_>l>- isU"-''i -...ib ji ,
on fol. 5

a
.

, on fol. 6b.

t-o, on fol. I7
a

. Attached to this last fasl is

the largest and most important portion of the whole

book, an alphabetical list of all the things which can

be seen in dreams, with a detailed explanation of their

meaning; this glossary begins with the letter 1, on
fol. 23

b
,
and goes down to the end, on fol. 285.

Dated A.H. 934 (A.D. 1527, 1528) by Ibn Abu Ishak.

Worm-eaten
;
some of the last leaves severely injured.

No. 1003, ff. 285, 11. 17; illuminated frontispiece; Naskhl ;

size, 9$ in. by g| in.

2277

Ta'bSrnama-i-Sultani (^
This work appears to be in substance identical with

the well-known royal book on the interpretation of

dreams, the Ta'birnama-i-Sultani, by Kadi Isma'il bin

Nizam-almulk (compiled A.H. 763 = A. D. 1361-62,

comp. H. Khalfa ii. p. 311, No. 3067). It is like

that in alphabetical order and begins with the same

word, .ybbT,
on fol. I4

a
,

1. I, as the Bodleian copy

(Bodleian Cat., No. 1571). But all that precedes this

alphabetical dictionary here is different from that copy.
Instead of a preface and an introduction in two fasls

(each fasl subdivided into ten nuktas) which are found

there, we have here no preface whatever, nor any
mention of the author, and the introduction simply
consists of ten nuktas, the headings of which agree

only in the last two with the ninth and tenth nuktah

of the second fasl in the Bodleian copy.

Jl jJj soLjJ s-iXJ
s-a^.

i_)bii
!jj\ j.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2037, ff. 352, 11. 17; large and clear Nasta'llk; size,

loj in. by 6 in.

2278
Kliwabnama (s-L> Ljl^a.).

A treatise on the interpretation of dreams, ascribed

to the Imam Ja'far Sadik, in thirty-seven very short

babs, beginning : i_>Ui ^1 s3 AJO L*l . . . . 4jJ uv,H
~ \ ti.i i -

01 iji*0 t >*' t' S-3
' }* i

-"*
*j

It ends on fol. 2ii b
; fol. 212 contains the first two

pages of a S-.LJU, beginning: j-* )

.

~^ l^yT & * ~^T

c
No. 8083, ff. 203-212, 11. 14; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta;

size, 7| in. by jf in.

2279
Miscellanies.

1. Ta'birnama
(j-.lj^^oij),

a treatise on the inter-

pretation of dreams, in mathnawi-baits, with a short

preface in prose ;
the first bait runs thus :

f\- \ fJ -J \J ^
'

- JkJO I'M ^J.^- J - . J~

2. Risala-i-tibb (^o tlL-,), a short medical treatise

in prose with little edifying stories, on fol. 217", be-

?**
^

No.1997, ff. 207-221, 11. 13-15; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Sbikasta
; size, 8f in. by 6 in.
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III. MEDICINE.

2280

Dhakliira-i-Khwarizmshahi

The first volume of the ' Treasure of the Khwarizm-

ehah,' that is the oldest thesaurus of the whole medical

science in Persian, composed by Zain-aldin Abu Ibrahim

Isma'il bin al-Husain (more correctly, according to

other copies, bin al-Hasan) bin Muhammad bin Ahmad

(or, as most other copies read, bin Ahmad bin Mu-

hammad) alhusaini aljurjani, who entered the service

of the first Khwarizmshah (or rather governor of

Khwarizm under the Saljuki Sultan Sanjar), styled

here Arslan Takin Yamtu-almuluk wa alsalatin Abu-

alfath Muhammad bin Yamin-almuluk (according to

other copies : Yamin-almulk or Yamin-aldin, that is

Nushtigin) Mu'in, with the honorary epithet Kutb-aldin

(ruled A.H. 491-521 =A.D. 1098-1127), A.H. 504

(A. D. i no, mi), and dedicated this work to his

sovereign. He died A.H. 531 or 535 (A. D. 1136, 1137,
or 1140, 1141), comp. H. Khalfa i. p. 368; iii. pp. 162

and 330 ;
vi. p. 507 ;

Yakut's Mu jam ii. p. 55 ;
Cat.

Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 295 ; Wustenfeld, Arabische

Aerzte, p. 95, No. 165; Leclerc, Histoire de la medecine

Arabe, ii. p. 18, etc. The fullest description of the

work and details about the author and his royal patron
are given in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1576-1578, and Rieu ii.

pp.466
b and 467; other copiesare noticed inW. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp.574-576; and E.G. Browne, Cambridge
Cat., p. 21 1

; fragments of it in the Bibl. Italiana xlvii.

p. 10, No. 158, and De Jong, Cat. Codd. Or. Bibl.

Acad. Regiae, p. 228, note 2. The contents of the

ninth kitab are given in detail by Krafft, p. 147 ;
see

also H. Ethe, Neupersische Literatur, p. 367 ;
Turkish

translation byAbu-alfadl Muhammad binldris aldaftari,

who died A.H. 982 (A. D. 1574, 1575).
The whole work was originally divided into nine

bakhshs or kitdbs, but afterwards the author added

a tatimmah or tenth kitdb on the Materia Medica or

simple and compound medicaments, usually styled

^obJ^S v^T see Bodleian Cat., loc. cit, where in

the first copy, Fraser 200 and 201, the reasons are

given, why this last kitab was added at a later time.

A striking proof of the difference between the first or

original and the second or enlarged recension of the

work is given here on fol. 2 b
,
in the beginning of the

general index, where immediately after the statement,

that it comprises nine kitabs only, the full ten kitabs

are enumerated without further remark.

The present copy contains only the first half of the

work, viz. the first five kitdbs :

I. Definition of medicine and structure of the human

body djl J_c la. ^jLi-Uiyjl Jjl

fol.

II. Health and disease of the human body (

III. Preservation of health

Jl j.,^ J-4 .
(^Uj^l

on fol. i63
b

.

IV. Diagnosis of diseases, etc. (^Lo ^jjl

r
.

J f^-* (i)^>- ^y.;
i y" J VO ..1J3

^J JL ws'T), in four jLiC
on fol. 333

b
.

V. Fevers and their cure (^

V ^^ i

in sixLij-Con fol.

Jl JU Ja.1 sti
p^l^C No date.

No. 995, ff. 446, 11. 21
; inelegant Nasta'llk ; small illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 1 1 in. by 6f in.

2281

A fragment of the same first volume of the Dhakhlra-

i-Khwarizmshaht.

This copy only goes down towards the end of the

fifteenth bab of the fifth Guftar of the second kitdb;

the first kitab begins on fol. 3
b

; the second on fol. 6ob .

The author's name is given here on fol; 2a
,

11. 2 and 3,

in this strange form : Isma'il bin Ahmad bin al-Husain.

bin ul-Husaini bin Muhammad aljurjaui.

No. 131, ff. 96, 11. 26; written by three different hands, the
first (on ff. 1-18", 1. 5) in Naskhl; the second (on ff. 18*, 1. 5-
24'', last line), and the third (on ff. 25-96) in Nasta'llk

; size,

'Sl'i-by 7| in.

2282

Dhakhira-i-Khwarizmshahi (LJaLi-^1jj>. ^-.i-j).

The second volume of the same ' Treasure of the

Khwarizmshah,' in the first or original recension, com-

prising the sixth, seventh, eighth, and ninth kitdbs of

the whole work.

VI. Diseases of the limbs and their cure

^J;^JLJ|),
in twenty-one jlii

fol. 2b . A detailed index of this kitab ia found on

ff. i b and 2.
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VII. Tumours, ulcers, scabs, etc., and their cure

(~fi i^,. _, j^ j f
\

J}
\ ^ pzi& i^bSy, in seven JlJU

(more correctly, as in all the other kitabs,jUi5),
on

fol. 520*.

VIII. Preservation of the external parts of the body

~
fol.

t^lj lj),
in

IX. Poisons and antidotes

uyljl^a. jlj~.
j LU-, ?) JU "^ on fol. 609". This

ninth kitdb contains in the present copy six sJLi*, i.e.

the ./we which correspond to the five .UiS^in the first

Bodleian copy (Fraser 200 and 201) and the five sJUL.

in the second (Laud. Or. 155), and a sixth which deals

with the various medical uses of the different limbs of

animals
(uyLil^a. jtib-*

Jl^j.l),
in alphabetical order,

beginning with ,jLJl, on fol. 62 i b. This supplement
forms in Fraser 200 and 201 the first portion of the

tatimmah or tenth kitdb, in Laud. Or. 155 on the other

hand, just as in the Berlin copy, it is inserted between

the ninth and the tenth kitab. Like the latter (the

second) Bodleian copy, the fifth &JU-. or ,bu5^of the

ninth kitab comprises here seven babs only, whereas in

Fraser 200 and 201 it is subdivided into eleven: The
author's statement about the reasons of the delay in

the completion of his work (see above in No. 2280), and
the whole tenth kitdb, are naturally missing here, as

they did not exist in the original recension.

Dated by Muhammad Salih the 7th of Safar in the

twenty-sixth year (of whose reign, is not stated).

No. 996, ff. 628, written by five different hands in various

styles of Naskhl and Shikasta; the first on ff. 1-72, 11. 27; the
second on ff. 73-264, 466-468, and 520-628. 11. 17; the third
on ff. 265^318, 11. 16; the fourth on ff. 319-465, 469-480, and
483-502, 11. 16

;
the fifth (Shikasta) on ff. 481, 482, and 503-

519,11. 17-19; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
b and 42

b
;
a great

number of leaves damaged at the top and carefully mended
afterwards ; size, 10 in. by 6J in.

2283
An incomplete copy of the same second volume of the

Dhakhira-i-Khwarizmshahi.
This copy, belonging to the second or enlarged

recension, is not only full of blanks and lacunas and

damaged in many places, especially on the last pages,
but exhibits the most extraordinary heedlessness in the

arrangement of leaves
; they are misplaced to such an

extent as almost to baffle any endeavour to set

them right again. The proper order, so far as it is

possible to find out, appears to be this : ff. 239a , 32-38,
159-164, 9-31, 98-105, 1-8, 85-97, 77, 78-84, 43,

44.39-42,45,46, 117-122,47-76, 123-158, 111-116,
106-110, 165-238.

Kitdb VI (in twenty-one J^-sS) begins on fol. 239";
there are lacunas after ff. 8, 97, 77, and 76; the missing
portions are : the end of Guftar'2 (from the third bab
of the seventh juz'), the whole of Guftars 3 and 4 and
the beginning of Guftar 5 (to the middle of the second
bab of the third juz') ; the end of Guftar 7 and be-

ginning of Guftar 8 (to the middle of the second bab) ;

the end of Guftar 17 (from the second bab) and the

beginning of Guftar 1 8 (to the eleventh bab of the first

juz').

Kitdb VII, on fol. 1 1 4"; there are lacunas after

ff. 116 and 107 ;
the missing portions are : the sixth

bab of the first juz' of Guftar i, the end of Guftar I

(from the fourth bab of the third juz') and the greater

part of Guftai; 2.

Kitdb VIII, on fol. i8ot>.

Kitdb IX, on fol. i87
b

. Both complete.
The fifth Guftar of the ninth kitab has here, since

the copy represents the second or enlarged recension,

eleven babs just as the first Bodleian copy. After that

follows the same supplementary chapter, as in the pre^

ceding copy, styled eyljlj^a.
*Liel jL-.

^Xil j^iS,
beginning on fol. 199'" with ^jL-Jl.

On fol. 202 n the Kitdb X on simple drugs and com-

pound medicaments begins, styled ^jb.1^5 i_>LS', in two

1. Jl j^- csUj^lj
&-t)

^j^i jLj jjjl,
in thirty-

eight babs.
", s

2. (..O-o 'L^Jj^*** Lajjta jjJjj 4v
jJ-il,

in thirty-

one babs, on fol. 222 a
.

The explanation of the delay in the completion of

the work, although promised by the author to be given
at the end (see fol. 198^), is again missing here.

Dated by Nizam-aldin Sa'd-almulk al-
c

Attar in the

month of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 989 (A. D. 1582, Jan.).

No. 1644, ff. 1-239, U- 3 1
> Naskhl

; size, 14^ in. by gf in.

2284
Kitab-i-Karabadin (^^W^ji i_>Uo).

Anotlier complete copy of the tenth kitab or tatimmah

of the ^Li-Vy Iji. 5^J>.i ,
on simple drugs and compound

medicaments.

It begins (exactly as in the preceding copy, on

fol. 202") : ^-i-i (*
* "^ o cu

First Guftar, in thirty-eight babs, on fol. i a ; second

Guftar, in thirty-one babs, on fol. 53^.
No date. A fragment of the same in Bodleian Cat.,

No. 2378.

No. 1661, ff. 145, 11. 23 ; Nastalik, written by two different

hands, the second of which, beginning on fol. 89, is much more
distinct and regular than the first ; size, 1 2^ in. by 6| iu.

2285
Karabadin - i - Dhakhira - i - Khwarizmshahi

Another treatise on drugs and medicaments, compiled

according to the title from the same,
' Treasure of the

Khwarizmshah,' but not identical with that, as it is

divided into five makalas and a khatimah.

It begins with the theriac (jjlj j), or rather the special

kind of it, calledj^$ (j^.jS >
&t the end there is an

appendix on the c^J .^ i^Ula. or egg-pudding, on

fol. 87*.
Dated in the re'gn of Ahmadshah (A. H. 1161-1167=:

A.D. 1748-1754).
No. 1997, ff. i3"-94

b
, 11. 15 ;

careless Nasta'llk, mixed with
Shikasta

; size, 8$ in. by 6 in.
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contains the following fifteen \za

2286

Aghrad-altibb (JJaJl i>l/M).
The aims and objects of medicine, another vast and

elaborate thesaurus of medical science, by the author of

the
^ytLft *jj}f>- ^**J compiled partly on the basis of

that work, but enriched and enlarged in many directions.

The author, whose name is given here as Isma'il bin al-

Husain alhusaini Jurjani, wrote it at the request of

the vizier of Abu-almuzaffar Atsiz bin Khwarizmshah

(the son of Isma'il's earlier patron, who succeeded his

father in A.H. 52i=A.D. 1127, and ruled till A. H. 551
= A.D. 1156), Majd-aldin Abu Muhammad Sahib bin

Muhammad albukhari, and divided it into two distinct

parts. _
Tliejirst part, or

Jjl L/Jr
J
., is an abridgement of the

Dhakhira-i-Khwarizmshahi and is subdivided into two

volumes

The first

1. Definition of medicine
(^ C^> *> \^s AJ

Jl ,jTojti-^ j c^-oj-.),
on fol. iob

,
in nineteen babs.

2. The simple members of the body (^^-i.Lu-1 ,j

k^~j *L4.*ljJl), on fol. i8b
,
in seven babs.

3. The compound members of the body (^^^L-i. ^jjl

u-~^r 'Lj^ljjl), on fol. 26b
,
in seventeen babs.

4. Exposition of the bodily powers (\-$l)S *?/
^

j
j
)>

on fol. 39
a

,
in five babs.

_5. Health and disease

^Jl
(jfpUsJ J (J^. J

on fol. 43
b

,
in five babs.

6. The pulse (^i-o jS),
on fol. 47

b
,
in twenty babs.

7. Breathing (^ ^ j^), on fol. 6i a
,
in one bab.

8. The urine
(s^^ij ^Jjl),

on fol. 6l h
,
in twenty babs.

9. Symptoms of health and disease, as contained in

the^
sediment

(j\ ^b_.o j o^j, ;.i JU. ^jii-U-t yol
JA? jy.l),

on fol. 73
a

, in seven babs.

10. Sweat
(jj^e Jj^>.\ ^7^1 :A

y),
on fol. 75

b
,
in

five babs.

11. Spitting (e*ii Jl^a.l^j),
on fol. 76

b
,
in five babs.

_12. The diagnosis (y s-T^^l i_,b-J ^^L-i .jol

Jl jjT jojj
^j^ ^.jj),

on fol. 77
b

,
in sixteen babs.

"
13. Birth and death

(a^ } ^ Jlj*l j MU-I .0),

on fol. 85", in six babs.

14. The arguments drawn from the known and
visible state of a patient (^-j^jtU i-.JO5

ty),
on fol. 88,

in three juz' (three, four, and six babs respectively).
15. The crisis

(^l^a.
-

jjjl),'on
fol. iO2b

, in eight babs.

Thejirgt volume ends on fol. 1 14*.

The second jJL. Ljj jJi>.) contains the following
threeJ^ifl

1. Preservation of health i
fol. H4a

,
in sixteen babs.

2. The simple medicaments (j ^JL Jjj
j! ^

cy^i- J C*^i^. j C*_j-flU. j Jj_i j a_J ^^ jj

Jl eb
y*),

on fol. 137, in three bakhsh : (a) nutritious

drugs (jyllft 'U^UjXil); (6) animal drugs ('U^byjl
JND. OFF.

,-oJJ ,j), on

Jl^-j.); (c) vegetable and mineral drugs (

3. Or, as it is called here, the eighteenth (from the

beginning of the whole
(-J

-iJ
-)> compound medicaments

(^jjb.l^S ^Jjl),
on fol. 171", in twenty babs.

The second volume ends on fol. 2i3b ,
and is dated

the I5th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1139 (eighth year of Mu-
hammadshah's reign)= A.D. 1727, April 7, at Shahja-
haiiabad.

On fol. 2i4b begins the second part or
^jj ^j^-

(sometimes styled ,.^--< vi*JL-), which deals with the.

special diseases of all the various parts of the human

body. It is divided into the following twenty-six .LuJ:

1. Diseases of the head (^, 'l^l > ,Jjl), on

fol. 2i4
b

,
in six juz' (four, seven, five, four, eight, and

eight babs respectively).

2. Diseases of the eye (,^- 'b^l . .)

^J-il),
on

fol. 249*, in eight babs.

3. Diseases of the ear
( Jl ^J\j-^> j u^f Jl^a.1 ^Jol),

on fol. 263", in seven babsP

4. Bleeding of the nose, sneezing, rheum, etc. ( ,jJl

Jl *&j _j j-^kc^L-^i j ^ji-j ^.yJi. LjX*!),
on fol. 268",

in five babs.

5. Diseases of the teeth ('L^U-o. j ^jljjj Jljj>.l^jol

ijl),
on fol. 275*, in three juz' (seven, six, and seven

babs respectively).

6. Diseases of the windpipe and throat, quinsy, etc.

(JJ
jjbLi. j j_U j ^,.i^ 'L^L-sj J^! jjJl),

on

fol. 284b ,
in five babs.

7. Diseases of the breathing-organs (*b^j.L-j ,jJl

UJ
j f

5 1/4^1)1 on f'- z88b
,
in seven babs.

8. Diseases of the heart (Jj J]^>.l .jjl), on fol. 301",
in six babs.

9. Diseases of the stomach and oesophagus (Jl^a.l^jJl

(jjjt j !A-), on fol. 3O5 b
,
in tweuty-two babs.

10. Diseases of the liver

^,1
_^Lc

j),
on fol. 323", in eight babs.

11. Diseases of the spleen
fol. 33 1 b

, in three babs.

_12.
Consequences^of liver and spleen diseases

(

Jl *+" -* (U-J \ bU-o, on

,

on

Jl
^j-^- jj-$~> j j-^t tfl*? j'

" b^j)l
.
>), on fol.

333
b

,
in two juz' (two and five babs respectively).

13. Dysentery, diarrhoea, etc. (_x-
A>

j Jb^-,1 clyl ^jjl

Jl j-^-j j)>
on fl- 339

a i" eight babs.

"14. Diseases of the posteriors (j
on fol. 347

b
,
in five babs.

15. Worms in the bowels <

j_o
..OjJ sjj. ,JJl), on fol. 35 1 b

,
in two babs.

16. Fains in the belly and the navel (. jCi j.j .j^l

i ib ^A-^S^.), on fol. 353
b

,
in three babs.

1 7. Diseases of the kidney and bladder (Jl^a.1 jjjl

u' t/-te;WJ. j JbL.
j 'J^)) on fol. 357*, in sixteen

babs.

18. Special diseases of men
(^je^ajs* o b^j.L-o ,jjl

.1),
on fol. 366", in eight babs.

4 L
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1 9. Special diseases ofwomen (^j^-c* iSL^L^jji\
^Up. o-J), on fol. 371", in six babs.

20. Pains in the back and the hypochondrium, hump
on the back, etc. ( Jl s_> J^ sl--4j vi*-iJ ,. i->-^)>

\^ 3 ^ j r j ;

on fol. 378b,
in six babs.

21. Fevers (oLJ^ yol),
on fol. 383

b
,
in fourteen

babs.

22. Tumours, wounds, and ulcers (j l^-AJ jJ-il

U^JD j U-i-jj),
on fol. 395

b
,
in twelve babs.

23. Special wounds ((jiJ I ^^ij-. j U-^ cljjl ^Jjl
I j^l ~-

.), on fol. 4O3
b

,
in six babs.

24. Preservation of the external parts of the body

((^b \3^ -)\ ^ jA\^i> ^J^y^ j ^jC^-y^j),
on fol. 407",

in three babs.

25. Poisons and antidotes (U/-*) jr^-cf\ on fol. 4 io
a

,

in seven babs.

26. Bodily injuries, dislocations of limbs, etc.
(^JJl

,
read

(^jlj p j t^s^^jjl,
i.
e.^j

idai

, comp. No. 2302, 13 below), on fol. 4i6
b

,

in four babs.

This part is dated the i7th of Shawwal, A. H. 1140

(ninth year of Muhammadshah's reign) = A. D. 1728,

May 27.

A full index on ff. 1-8.

Beginning of the whole work, on fol. 9
b

:

^J^c o-l5^i'

^oLi
} J ^^

J
^~

In the preface, on fol. ioa
,

1. 8, the author mentions

another work of his. written before the ^^il, viz. a

.^az-s" or shorter manual of medicine, styled ^jj* ,
i. e.

_>}Lc
^ii. (composed A. H. 506-507 = A. D. 1113, see

Pdeu ii. p. 475
b
)-

No. 1778, ff. 418, 11. 19; large and distinct Nasta'likj collated;

occasional marginal glosses ; size, 1 2 in. by 85 in.

2287

A defective copy of the same.

This copy contains :

(a) On ff. i s-50a a portion of the
Jjl ^iirf, viz.

from the middle of the preface down to the end of the

ninth bab of the sixth Guftar of the first volume or

jJta. (called here i_>Ui). The first words of the preface,

.... yJus* ) j3~>* ) o^ ) (Xs^- vj3\, correspond

to fol. ioa
,

1. 8 in the preceding copy; it goes down to

fol. iob
,

1. 8 there, and is followed, on ff. i'>, 11. 13 to 8b,

1. 5 ab infra, by the same complete index, which is

found in the preceding copy, on ff. i b-8b. The end

of the ninth bab of the sixth Guftar, with which this

portion breaks off, corresponds to fol. 57", 1. 4 ab infra

in the preceding copy. There are accordingly wanting
here the first part of the preface, the remainder of the

first jla. from the tenth bab of the sixth Guftar down
to the end, and the whole second jJu... Ff. 5o

b~54a

are left blank.

(6) On ff. 54
b
-232

b the whole
..jj (j^*-, in twenty-

six Guftars, is found, viz. : 1. on fol. 54
b

;
2. on fol. 84'' ;

3. on fol. 96
b

;
4. on fol. 101", here styled ^jol

.^uo ^l^-^U^j ;
5. on fol. io6b

, ^La-i j ^.J Jl)j>-1 ^Jjl

cjT l*Wi>CaJ j cjloJi j Juj } ;
6. on fol. ii4b ;

7. on

fol. n8a
, here wrongly styled .

- oJLiU; 8. on

fol. I28b, here wrongly styled * .?. .'. ^jS instead of

^jt^sS'; 9. on fol. I32
b

; 10. on fol. 148*; 11. on

fol. i55
b

;
12. on fol. I57

b in two kisms (instead of

juz' as in the preceding copy) ; 13. on fol. i62 b ; 14. on

fol. i69
b

;
15. on fol. 173"; 16. on fol. 175*; 17. on

fol. i77
b

; 18.cn fol. i8s
b

; 19. on fol. i89b ; 20. on

fol. I96
b

,
here subdivided into seven babs (against six

in the preceding copy) ;
21. on fol. 2oi a

, l$_o c^j_Jl .jujl;

22. on fol. 2ii b ; 23. on fol. 219"; 24. on fol. 222 b
;

25. on fol. 225
b

;
26. on fol. 23o

b
.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2228, ff. 232, 11. 21
;
Nastallk ; many pages greatly

injured, but most of the damaged passages are carefully mended
and restored by a later hand, except on fol. I

a
; size, iii in.

by 6^ in.

2288

Kitab-i-tibb

A compendium of medical science, compiled according

to the preface, which begins :

Jl .^.a., by Yusuf Shihabi for Sultan Bahramshah,

who ascended the throne of Ghazna A. H. 512 (A. D.

1118) and died A. H. 547 (A. D. 1152; the epithet
in the above text must necessarily belong to

,
as no Ahmad Bahramshah exists), chiefly on

the basis of the ancient Greeks. It consists of two

sections, not separated from one another, the first com-

prising twenty-eight fasls, the second thirteen
;

the

former deals with general anatomical, physiological, and

medical matters, the latter with the different kinds of

fever (>_<J) exclusively. The first fasl of the first section

begins on fol. 2 b, that of the second on fol. 6ia.

Dated A. H. 1019, the 2gth of Safar (A. D. 1610,

May 23).

No. 1336, ff. 154, 11. 15 ; clear Nasta'llk ; the first three pages

supplied later in ;i very rude handwriting ; size, 9! in. by 5| in.

2289

Ikhtiyarat-i-badi'i

The original edition of the Materia Medica by 'Ali

bin al-Husain al-Ansari, commonly called Haji Zain-

aldin 'Attar, who was born A. H. 730 (A. D. 1330) and

died A. H. 806 (A. D. 1403, 1404). He compiled tins

work A. H. 770 (A. D. 1368, 1369) on the basis of his

own previous composition, the
,jJ\j^

JLSA- (completed

three years before, viz. A. H. 767, I4th of Dhu-alka'dah

= A. D. 1366, July 23, see the only two copies extant

in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1579 and 1580), by omitting

entirely the second of the three risalas, into which the

Miftah was divided, but increasing the twelve babs of
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the third to sixteen, and styling the two divisions left

the first and the second makAlah respectively. Other

copies of the same
ei^L^jJ

are described in Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1581-1584 ;
Kieu ii. p. 469 ; E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., p. 212 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii.

pp. 277 and 278 ;
De Jong, Cat. Codd. Or. Bibl. Acad.

llegiae, p. 227 ; and A. F. Mehren, p. 13 ; comp. also

R. Seligmann, Ueber drei seltene Persische Hand-
schriften, p. 24 ; and H. Khalfa i. p. 197, No. 266.

Contents :

A complete index of the first maMlah, giving the

Arabic equivalents for all the Persian technical terms
of simple drugs, on fol. i b.

Beginning of the work itself, on fol. I4
b

:

First makdlah, on simple drugs, in alpliabetical order,

beginning with the letter 1, on fol. 17".

Second makdlah, oncompound medicaments, beginning
on fol. 326

b
: o 1 ^ eJLi. ^1 ijCSbj .... ill ~~j

J! eyLJy, ^ ^JJ i^l,L^i.1 t_b^j1 ; this makalah,

as stated above, contains sixteen bubs, the first of

which (<ol^11 ^) begins on fol. 32g
b

.

This copy, the oldest extant, was made A. H. 805
(A. D. 1402, 1403), by Husain bin 'Ali bin Husain bin
'Ali bin Muhammad bin Hasan bin Mahmud bin Ahmad
bin Fadl-allah bin Mas'ud bin Kutb-alauliya Abu Mu-
hammad 'Abdallah Ansari, a descendant of the great
sufic Shaikh 'Abdallah Ansari, who died A. H. 481 (A. D.

1088), see above, Nos. 1778-1780, and evidently the
son of the author himself.

_No. 8499, olim 9. J. 8, ff. 359, 11. 19; small Naskht, mixed
with Shikasta, often without any diacritical points ; many pages
slightly injured ; size, Sf in. by 5 in.

2290
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Dated A. H. 873 (A. D. 1468, 1469).
First makdlah, on fol. 3

a
; second, on fol. 46 2b

; on
the last two leaves there are some glosses added

No. 880, ff. 556, 11. 14 ; Naskhl.by two hands, the second of
which begins on fol. 392" ; size, 9! in. by 6|iu.

2291
The same.

Beginning on fol. I2b as usual; ff. i b-n b are filled

with a complete alphabetical index of the simple drugs
of the first makdlah, identical with that in No. 2289

above, and beginning :

>_flJJ_.
> ;;,f. - '. -

The names of the drugs are likewise given both in

Arabic and Persian.

First makdlah, on fol. 14^, dated the 27th of Dhu-

all.ii.jjuh, A. H. 1012 (A. D. 1604, May 27); second, on
fol. 254

b
, dated the last of the same mouth (May 29).

Ff. 1-32" and 255b-272a are damaged either in the
middle or at the corners of every page.

No. 798, ff. 272, 11. 35 ; amall Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 6 in.

The same.

Beginning :

2292

First maMlah. (without a special heading), on fol. 3",

beginning with the i__a_)}l| L_>b ; second, on fol. 290''.

Dated by Darwish Muhammad, the 22nd of Eabi'-

alawwal, A. H. 1090 (A.D. 1679, May 3), at Aurangabad.
The copy is injured by large cuts, by worms and other-

wise, but in the majority of cases these damages have
been carefully repaired, phrases, that had become

illegible, being supplied on the margin. Towards the
end some parts at the top of leaves are torn away, no

reparation being made in this case.

No. 2900, ff. 338, 11. 19 ; large Nasta'llk; size, I2| in. by 7 Jin.

2293
The same.

An index of thefirst maMlah on ff. 1-25 ; the work
itself begins on fol. 26b : JI jlj^cl . jLs. ^ > ,

^ jlj^l.

First maMlah, on fol. 29", dated on fol. 469^ by
Mir Muhammad Nawaz, the night of the I9th of Dhu-
alhijjah, in the first year of Ahmadshah's reign (=A. H.

1161, A. D. 1748, Dec. 10) ; second, on fol. 470", styled
here by a confusion with the

^'U-il ,-bj- (see No. 2289

above, and comp. also No. 2295, 8 below), the second

risdlah JJL-

y (**!>* y*fy > but that it is in fact the second

makdlah of the
(S*->->. is^Uii.1,

and not the third

risalah (as it ought to have been styled) of the older

work, is evident from its contents ; there are the usual
sixteen babs, and not merely the twelve of the lii-

;

moreover, on fol. 276b, 1. 10, the proper title, and on
fol. 27", 1. 8, the proper date of composition, viz. A. H.

770, appear. This second makalah is not dated.

Numerous marginal and interlinear glosses; slight

injuries here and there. Haileybury MS.

No. 8365, ff. 535, 11. 16-17 '< unequal Nasta'llk, on paper of
various colours ; size, SJ in. by 5 J in.

2294
Another copy of the first makdlah of the same work.

Beginning as usual. No date. The copy is much
spoiled by worms and written rather carelessly and

unequally. College of Fort William, 1825.

No._ 2242, ff. 502, 11. 15; Nasta'llk, rrixed with Shikasta,
by various kinds; size, io|in. by 5! in.

4 L2



1255 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1256

2295

Kitab dar 'ilm-i-tibb

A collection of shorter and longer treatises on medical

science and the Materia Medica, comprising the follow-

ing little books :

1. An anonymous treatise on headache, etc., be-

ginning, on fol. i b :

j.'

clj^, fb^l
"I! e_>V .

2. Another anonymous treatise on gout, etc., be

ginning, on fol. 69" :

j sJLUj Ulxa ^^i ^jLc
<5)

3 O> 1

jj
\l ... <

i^-! ^r*-^ J* "^

3. A short tract on finding out the degree of heat

and cold, moisture and dryness (i^,]/>- s-a-^ ..^Ljc^J ^

4. An essay, styled Dar tadbir-i-habala u maulud

(j.Jjwo
. JL.. ..ojJ

1

,i), 'how to treat pregnant women

wild a new-born child,' on fol. 8oa, beginning : sXiljj

5. An essay as continuation to the preceding one,

styled Fasl fi mudawat amradi-alatfal
(iljlj-e ^y J-ai

JUWI ^ja\.j>\),
' on the medical treatment of children's

diseases,' on fol. 82. This little essay is written in

A rabic.

6. A short tract by Abubakr Muhammad bin

Zakariyya almutatabbib, on fol. 85*, also in Arabic.

7. A short tract on laxatives (JLjJ^,), on fol. 9O
a

.

8. The second makdlah of the Ikhtiyarat-i-badi'i

(,c*jjj ei^U.xi-1),
see No. 2289 sq. above, wrongly

styled the third ris&lah of the ^^ r^-i*,
see a

similar confusion between the two works in No. 2293

above, on fol. 91", beginning : j. i Ll 4) >, ^

Jl Lfjbo . The sixteen babs are headed as follows :

(i) eyLa.JjJ.1 ^i,
on fol. 91"; (2) ^^-..o.LxJ.1 ^y,

on

fol. 96", last line; (3) <^>{-Z,\jJ^ ^, on fol. in b
;

(4) i^Uu^ll ^y,
on fol. ii8a

; (5) eyC4J.1 ,y,
on

fol. iig
b

; (6) i>J!>^l ,y,
on fol. I22a ; (7) ii>l3,jJJl ^,

on fol. I27
b

; (8) ^Isj-iJLJI ^y,
on fol. I28b

; (9) }

i_jj_fJJ,
on fol. I3i

a
; (10) (jal^l jy,

on fol. I35b ;

(n) cyU^Uill ^y,
on fol. 1431; (12) cyUUUl

^y,
ou

fol. I44b ; (13) not marked; (14) oU^Ul ^y,
on

fol. I46
b

; (15) j^Ui!)!! (J, op fol. I47
a

; (16) ^
tiiL-fc^l, on fol. I48a

. Dated A.H. 1092 (A. D. 1681).

9 and 10. Two anonymous tracts on medical science,

on ff. 149" and I52a : ^~^- *> jjXw.LiT (jjJo, 'how

to drink china-root,' and
L5~-^- vj*? j>4^

^ -- '"
j* i

' on the origin of china-root,' the latter of which is in-

complete at the end and severely damaged on the last

three pages.

No. 620, ff. 157, 11. 15-17; Naskhi; size, gin. by 6| in.

2296

Two works on medicine.

1. Tashrih-bi-altaswir(^jj-aUL) ^j^ij),
better known

as
ij.^a^j, flr*^'

a treat ise on the anatomy of the

human body, with illustrations, by Mansur bin Mu-
hammad bin Ahmad bin Yusuf bin Fakih Ilyas, dedi-

cated to Amirzada Pir Muhammad Bahadurkhan (see

fol. i
b

),
who may either be Mirza Pir Muhammad,

Timur's grandson, who was murdered A. H. 809 (A. D.

1407), or Mirza Pir Muhammad bin 'Umar Shaikh,
another of Timur's grandsons, who reigned over Fars

A.H. 796-812 (A. D. 1394-1409), see Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1586 and 2419; Rieu ii. pp. 467** and 468". Litho-

graphed at Delhi, A.H. 1264. It comprises a mukad-

dimah, L<Lcl i

ij^xJ jJ (the various organs of the body),

on fol. 2 a
;

five makdlas, viz. : I. ..UajJI ^ (bones),

on fol. 3" ;
II. ^-ajJl ^y (nerves), on fol. 5

a
;

III. ^
^^Li-nJI (muscles), on fol. 6b ; IV.

iijj^ ^ (veins), ou

fol. 7
b

;
V. ^-.jUJJI .y (arteries), on fol. 9

a
;
and a

kMtimah, i-3^-11 'Licill^Si ^y (complex organs), on

fol. 9
b

. Beginning: ^ t ~-
^ Jj

L
^jaLijLj u^W^ i^r^~

l

The author is the same who wrote the better known

sjjutl^* LUi (see the immediately following copies).

Full-sized anatomical illustrations are found between

ff. 2 and 3, 8 and 9, 9 and 10, n and 12. Dated the

I4th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1083 (A. D. 1672, Dec. 5), by
Muhammad Akmal bin Kamal-aldin Afdal. Collated

A.H. 1089 (A. D. 1678).

2. Takwim-alabdan bimuda.wat-alamrad(c,ljjil1 *J}J"

i^L-.iH iljl.u_>),
a kind of medical calendar, by Yahya

bin 'Isa bin 'All bin Jazzar
(^ija. ?),

on ff. 14-61, be-

. ginning: ^A ^ jjj ^jjl (Jj~*i UM-* 15JJ1 411 .v ^

Jl ^ii .
u*/-*' )

Dated the 23rd of Safar, A.H.

1088 (A. D. 1677, April 27), by Kamal Akmal bin

Kamal Afdal bin Kamal Muhammad alwa'iz. Like-

wise collated.

No. 1379, ff 61, H. 30 and more; Nasta'llk, mixed with

Shikasta ;
smaller portions in Naskhi ; size, 16 in. by 9! in.

2297

Kifaya-i-mujahidiyyah (

A work on the whole medical science, compiled by
the same Mansur bin Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Yusuf

bin Fakih (or as he is called here, Fakih-alnas) Ilyas

(see fol. 3
a

,
1. 4), who wrote the (j^ - -

^-jr^J (8ee the

preceding copy), and divided into two fanns, the first

comprising theoretical and practical medicine, the

second the description of simple and compound medi-

caments. It is dedicated to Sul^au Zaiu-al'abidiu of
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Kashmir (A. n. 826-877 = A.D. 1423-1472), not to

'Ala-aldin Muhammad Khilji, as Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Batav. iii. p. 276 asserts, comp. p. 3

b
, 1. 7 ;

Bodleian

Cat, No. 1587 ; and Rieu ii. p. 470. It is sometimes

styled (j.^a^+ J.Uj (as on the fly-leaf of this copy, and

on fol. i
a in the following copy, also in the lithographed

edition, Lucknow, A. H. 1290).
The first fann is subdivided into two sections (~~Ji),

viz. :

Jjp

The first .-.' (on theoretical medicine) contains a

mukaddimah (on fol. 7") and four chapters (&JUL.) viz. :

1. eJr'O ,JjL. ._>Lf_J ^ (substantial elements of

health), on fol. 8a
,
in four babs.

2. o, v-
(3j)-*

i_jL--,l ,i (apparent elements of

health), on fol. i9
b

,
in two babs.

3. oJ:"*
(J^cU i_>L~J^,.i (efficient elements of health),

on fol. 23
a

,
in a mukaddimah and two babs.

4. <i)L.}Lc j o^U-cl j Jl^-a.1 ,J (conditions, accidents,

and symptoms of the body), on fol. 35
b

,
in two babs.

The second ....' (on practical medicine) contains five

chapters (s_ILa_), viz. :

1. Jp ~5Le
j oJc-o loia.

j* (preservation of health

and general treatment), on fol. 49", in two babs.

2. ^1 ^-^-c j Jj-i- u*)^-6 ];b<Lcl
u i*^j-\ i-

5 (diseases

of the various limbs or organs of the body, i. e. local

diseases, and their treatment), on fol. 68b in twenty babs.

3. e^L.. jj (fevers), on fol. 164", in three babs.

u i_^-l ,i (external4. oLa.

diseases of the body), on fol. 178*, in seven babs.

,jT Jr6 (animal poisons and their antidotes), on fol. I97
b

,

in four babs.

The second fann is subdivided into two chapters

(JUu):
1 . sJj,il .il (simple drugs and

aliments), on fol. 210", in seven babs.

2.
jjl t^^-.o.j <^s ,-, ^r 5-0.-* 8^->jl .j (compound

medicaments and their ingredients), on fol. 220, in

twenty babs.

Beginning: sJ \

I !
"

1^Jl <J.a. ^J jl <__

^ J
~~

Wonn-eaten throughout ; the last leaf damaged
besides.

Dated the 7th of Eajab, A. H. 1 1 76 (fourth year of

Shah 'Alam's reign) = A. n. 1763, Jan. 22, by Shihab-

aldin, living in Gauharpur. The first owner was
Munshi Muhammad. The copy belonged afterwards

to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2368, ff. 261, U. 17 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 8f in. by jf in.

2298

Another copy of the same.

Beginning : pals.

Author's name, on fol. 2b : Mansur bin Muhammad
bin Ahmad bin Yusuf bin Ilyas.

first fann, in two .
.-.

; kism I, in a mukaddimah

(on fol. 4
b
)
and four makalas, on if. 5

b
, 13, I5

a
,
and

23
a

; kism II, in five makalas, on S. 31'', 44
b

, 121",

131'', and 146".
Second fann, in two makalas, on ff. 155" and l62 b

.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2230, ff. 194, II. 15 ; Nasta'lik on ff. :-i35*, Shikasta on
ff. I35

b
-ly4; size, 12} iu. by 7| in.

2299

A slightly incomplete copy of the same.

This copy, which, although undated, is considerably
older than the two preceding ones, has two lacunas,

one of two leaves after fol. 3 (corresponding to fol. 4
b

,

1. 7 fol. 7
a

, 1. 9 in No. 2297 above), and another of one

leaf after fol. 150 (corresponding to fol. i88a
,
first line-

fol. i89
a

,
1. 5 in the same copy).

Beginning: o-oli- ^ >J
^ ^jJli.^. ^L-.

y
J-c ..->. J . O -iblj _j

jl
C. X-a. JpUj

Jl
\j ^aLijU _ ^Lji-j ^Uj.

First fann : kism I, in a mukaddimah (the heading
of which is miss-ing owing to the first lacuna) and four

makaLis, on ff. 4
b

, I3
b

,
i6a

,
and 25

a
; kism II, in five

makalas, on ff. 35
b

, 50", 131*, I43
a

,
and I58a (the last

headed here : Jl jj
Jj^^r*) ejUl^-a. (j)^-*i f* j-

5
)-

Second fann, in two makalas, on ff. 169" and I77
b

(the latter headed : JT i_~S^J lo^i^j -C* &Jjjl ,j).

Seals and notes of former owners on fol. i a
,
from

A. H. 1 1 65= A. D. 1752 ('Abd-alwahhabkhaii Bahadur;,
and A. H. n68=A. D. 1754, 1755 (Damad Muhammad
Husain).

No. 1206, ff. 211,11. 17; small, but very clear Nasta'llk ;

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

2300
Another defective copy of the same.

This copy opens abruptly with the last words of the

preface and the first words of the filirist or index, on
fol. 2a (fol. i must be placed after fol. 3), corresponding
to fol. 4", last line, and fol. 4

b
,
first line, in No. 2297.

First fann: kism I, in a mukaddimah (missing here

on account of a lacuna after fol. i) and four makalas

(the first of which is lacking the first three babs oil

account of the same lacuna, comprising ff. 7
a-ioh in

No. 2297), on ff. 13" (second), i6a (third), and 27*

(fourth) ;
kism II, in five makalas, on ff. 38

a
, 56'', I45

b
,

158", and 175".
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Second fann, in two makalas, on ff. i87
a and 197".

In the micldle of the twentieth or last Mb of the second

inakalah this copy breaks off.

No. 801, ff. 228, 11. 19 ; very careless and inelegant Nastallk
;

the first three leaves in another handwriting, 11. 15 ; size, 8f in.

by 6J in.

2301

A still more defective copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
First fann : kism I, in a mukadditnah (on fol. 3

b
,

last line) and four makalas, on ff. 4
b

,
1 3" (here headed

by mistake
<j).r

instead of

I5
a

,
and 23**; kism II, in five makalas,

on ff. 33", 46", n8b
, I27

a
,
and 140*. In the first bdb

uf the fifth makdlah the copy breaks off on fol. I43
b

,

1. 5, and continues immediately (in the same line, by
some gross oversight, caused no doubt by some similar

words) in the second bdb of the second makdlah of the

second fann, so that there are missing : part of the first

Idb and the remaining three babs of the fifth malfMah
of the second kism of the first fann; the whole first

makdlah of the second fann, the first bdb of the second

makdlah, and a few lines of the second bdb of the same

(=39! pages of No. 2297, from fol. 2O2b
,

1. 5 ab infra,

to fol. 222a
,
1. 4). The njjuils* LU.^ends on fol. i66b

,

and is written by several persons, viz. : 'All Rida, his

lirothers Ghulam Husain and Zain-al'abidiu, and some

other friends and relatives. A date is not given.

The remainder of the MS. (ff. 167-282, of which

ff. 171-177, 220-223, and 275-278 are left entirely

blank) contains several fragments of other medicul

treatises, for instance, on fol. 167* ^i, yjj.-jl ij^/
3 '

etc.; on fol. 178" uj^JoJ
s-*~5

, etc.; on fol. 224* a

long tract on the different diseases and pains in the

various parts of the human body, beginning with head-

ache, etc. On fol. 279
a a short mathnawi in Hindustani.

No. 1207, ff. 282, 11. u-i6 ;
written by many different hands,

chiefly in various styles of very uncouth and often very incorrect

Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by g| in.

2302

Zubdat-i-kawanin-al'ilaj (g
A compendium of therapeutics, based on older

standard works and especially (as a comparison with

No. 2286 above shows) on the second ij^s*-
of the

Agbrad-altibb, by Muhammad 'Ala-aldin (not bin 'Ala-

aldin, as he is called on the margin of fol. 57") bin

Hibat-allah Sabzwari, called Ghiyath-altabib (or almu-

tatabbib, as here loc. cit.),
see Rieu ii. pp. 477 and

478, where this treatise is styled \ i^jU-U-* JL,.
T I 7 ^ 4 *4

jjj, and Bodleian Cat., No. 1588, where a little tract

on rheumatics (J-ln- (*-j ^ sJ^,)
is noticed. The

present work deals with the special diseases of all the

various parts of the human body and suggests the

necessary cures for each. According to fol. 57", 1. 3,

it was completed in llabi' I, A. H. 871 (A. D. 1466, Oct.,

Nov.).

Beginning, on fol. i b : jjL^j^H d^-* <j'^\ <Ul

?"

Index on ff.' i b-2b. The book contains the following

fourteen babs :

1 . .-,
^jo\j*\ j* (head), on fol. 2b ,

in fifteen fasls.

2. .-?- ~
i_r]^l y> (eye), on fol. 7", in fifteen fasls.

This bab breaks off on fol. 7
b in the middle of the

fifth fasl; owing to a lncuna between fol. 7 and fol. 8,

the remainder of the second bab and the beginning of

the third (.c^. j u^>-J i^f]/*' jj >
ear ail(i nose

>
'u nme

fasls) are missing.

4. ^jJia. ,-jLft-
5 uf]r-l j

j (
mouth and throat), on

fol. 9
b

,
in fifteen fasls.

5. u-JtS j s.J, ) j*o u^ir4 '

J> (chest,

heart), on fol. 1 3
b

,
in nine fasls.

6. j>rr-
i (stomach, liver, and

spleen), on fol. i6b
,
in fifteen fasls.

7. J^A. . t
jj u^-l ! (bowels and posteriors), on

fol. 23
a

,
in twelve fasls.

,

8.
(ja\jJ> *La-cU (jLs_-o iJli* j iij-j {ji>\j-*\ j$

(in the index J~Lu" *La-\) (kidney, bladder, peritoneum,

and organs of generation), on fol. 3o
b

,
in twelve fasls.

9. ,jUp. cj I ..at-^s" 5.J \ji>\r*\ )> (special diseases

of women), on fol. 35", in six fasls.

10. J_Ai-o j4?& ?W?^ >* (pa ins *n the back and

joints), on fol. 37
a

,
in three fasls.

1 1 . jjUsr^ u^Ajt, j U-.J . j (fevers and the days of

the crisis), on fol. 39", in nine fasls.

12 -

(tumours, ulcers, and outward diseases of the skin),

on fol. 45", in eighteen fasls.

13. .".'"

Lo.c\ (bodily injuries

and wounds of various description), on fol. so
b

, in

six fasls.

cL-i . L^Jl ^jjjj-f (protection against

reptiles and wild beasts, their stinging and biting, as

well as against poisons and the plague), on fol. 54", in

six fasls. A fragment of the first five babs of this work

(without a title) is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 10, No. 22.

No date. The copy is collated and annotated.

No. 2064, ff. 1-57", ^- 2l > Nastallk ; size, pj in. by sf in.

2303

Tuhfa-i-Khani .

A general and comprehensive work on medicine,

compiled by Mahmud bin Muhammad 'Abdallah bin

'Abdalliih bin Mahmud Nur-allah, who came A.H. 902

(A. D. 1496, 1497) to Shiraz and studied there medical

science under Maulana Jalal-almillat wa-aldin Muham-

mad, Mahmud Nur-allah, and others for three years.

Then he began to compile this book, which he dedi-

cated to Sultan Sa'id Bahadurkhan (identical, as it

seems, with Sultan Sa'idkhan, the grandson of
^Yunus-

khan of the Caghatai line, who afterwards in A.H.
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92O=A. D. 1514 became ruler of Kashgliar and reigned
there till his death in A. H. 939=A. D. 1532. 1533, see

Rieu i. p. i65ft

),
and divided into four bdba and one

fusl, viz. :

(
on

cr* ** 3

theoretical and practical medicine in general).

the diseases of the various organs of the body).

special diseases of men and women).

s~ Jilc u^J ^jLj

(on general diseases).

(on some simple and compound

medicaments, the qualities of certain animals and the

injuries they can inflict).

The first bdb begins on fol. 2 b
;

all the other headings
are wanting. On fol. i6i b a second part of the work

begins, apparently with the fourth bab. The fasl is

missing altogether. The copy is, according to fol. i a,

11. 4 and 5 : ->^***
i-eLa-Jl J-^^-s^a- ^jj-> (j-^ r^j

Jill jyj jj^s* ^ 4ll *+. ^ ill j^c jJi^* ^ ,
the

first rough sketch or 'brouillon' of the work by the

author himself, and we may conjecture that some

unknown reasons prevented him from finishing his

task.

Beginning: ..) L-Jill pli. LfJJl all

Ff. 159-164 greatly injured by worms.

No. 1166, ff. 251, 11. 13 ; Shikasta; size, gf in. by

2304

Jami'-alfawa'id

Prescriptions and remedies for all diseases of the

human body from the head downwards, beginning with

c.lj_ or headache, by the physician Yusuf bin Mu-

hammad of Harat, with the takhallus Yusufi, the same

who, as muushi of the emperor Humayuu (A. H. 937

963=A.D. 1530-1556), compiled in A.H. 940 (A. D.

1533, 1534) the well-known work on epistolary art,

styled Li_iil *jUj (see Nos. 2057-2060 above). The

present treatise is a kind of commentary or rather

a supplement and amplification to a larger book by
the same author, the

(fj^\f^\ p-^-c,
a versified hand-

book of therapeutics, see fol. 2", last line
; comp. Bodleian

Cat., No. 1591 ; Kieu ii. p. 475, and iii. p. 1089"; and

see also Fleischer, Cat. Lips., p. 511 ; Krafft, p. 148;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. pp. 279 and 280

;

Melanges Asiatiques v. p. 26 1
;
and H. Khulfa ii. p. 564.

The principal part of this treatise ends on fol. 97", and

as date ofcom position is given here A.H. 910 (ij ->.o 41)

=A.D. 1504, 1505, whereas the Bodleian copy has A.H.

917= A. D. 1511, 1512 (both in the reign of Sultan

Babar, A. H. 899-937=^. D. 1494-1530). On ff. 97
b-.

iO2a a short appendix is given, styled sJoli.

UBeginning : c**X ^y^^ ^]i
~J\ c*cLL-, J-lTj.

Other medical works of Yueufi are enumerated in

Rieu, loo. cit.

No. 1375, ff. 102, 11. 12 ; Nasta'llk, by two different hands

(the first on ff. 1-40) ; size, 7^ in. by 4^ in.

2305
Ma'dan - alshifa- i - Sikandarshahi

A standard work on medicine, compiled from Indian

sources, A.H. 918 (A. D. 1512, 1513), by Bhuwah bin

Khawasskhan (^li^^i. ^ j^-4J.),
and dedicated to

Abu-almuzaffar Sikandarsliah bin Bahlulshah (who
reigned A.H. 894-923= A. D. 1489-1517), see Bodleian

Cat., No. 1592 ;
Rieu ii. pp. 471 and 472 ;

E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., pp. 212 and 213; A. F. Mehren, p. i o,

No. XXI; Dietz, Analecta Medica, p. 1 7 1
; and Dr. Haas

in Z. D. M. G., vol. 30, pp. 630-642, where some

extracts are published in text and German translation.

The work is commonly known as

It is divided into a mukaddimah (J^.b Jic

(JjL- j ij^i. j)
on fol. 6b ; and three bibs, viz. :

1.

on fol. 8b
, styled in Sanskrit

Sthan), in thirty-two fasls.

2.

(introduction to therapeutics),

(Sutra

> (anatomy of

the human body), on fol. 72
b

,
in Sanskrit, ^ ^W-

(correctly (jL^j^J <s).j.L, Sarirak Sthan), in nine fasls.

3. u\ i^L^a.^Lc j i_^l^l ui>LiLc ^Lo j* (diagnosis

and cure of diseases), on fol. 93
b

,
in Sanskrit, ^ ^jljj

^jl^-^ul L^X. (Nidan u Cikitsa Sthan), in eighty-

seven fasls.

Beginning, on fol. 5 : n-x-^ S l,jlj^

^Uij f*j 5-LLS -iJL)

A complete index of the whole work is added by a
more modern hand on ff. i

:l

4
b

,
and by the same hand

are written the last three pages of the copy, which is

dated A.H. 1090 (A. D. 1679), in Lahur (in the reign
of 'Alamgir).

No. 871, ff. 382, 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispiece on
fol. 5

b
; size, loin, by 6Jin.

2306
Miftah-alsurur-i-'Adilshahi

A book on sexual intercourse, the peculiarities and

properties of women, the various drugs and nourish-

ments to increase procreative power, etc., written for

Taj-aldaulah wa-al saltanah wa-aldunya wa-aldin Abu-

almujahid 'Adilshah, that is no doubt Yusuf 'Adilshah

(who died A. H. 925=A. D. 1519), in or shortly after

A. H. 922 (A. D. 1516), see fol. 2'', 11. 6 and penult., and
fol. 3

b
,

11. penult, and ultima, by Mahmud Ayaz. It is

divided into a mukaddimah on fol. 4" ;
three makalas

on ff. 9
a

,
2Ob

,
and 52

b
; and a khatimah on fol. 62".
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Beginning: jii *l

"~
Dated the 8th of Ramadan in the twentieth year (of?

perhaps Muhammadshah's reign, which would be A. H.

1 151 =A. D. 1738, Dec. 20). An entry from i6th Dec.,

1787, by a former owner, Robert Watherston.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2473, ff. 65, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 5$ in.

2307

Dastur-al'ilaj (^-^UJI jjZ~>*).

A very large and detailed work on therapeutics, com-

posed by Sultan 'Ali Tabib of Khurasan (see fol. i b
,

1. 1 3), who began to write this work, after forty years
of medical studies and practice, A. H. 933 (A. D. 1526,

1527), in the reign of his master and patron, the Uzbeg
Sultan Abu-almansur Kuckunjikhan (who reigned in

Samarkand A. H. 916-936 = A. D. 1510-1530), at the

request of Abu-almuzaff<ir Mahmudshah Sultan whom
he attended in a serious illness (see these details, on

fol. 7o
b

,
1. 6 sq.). It was originally divided into two

makalas, to which, some years later, the author added

an introduction or mukaildimah, in which the work was

dedicated to Abu-almanstir Kuckunjikhan's son and

successor, the Uzbeg Sultan Abu Sa'id Bahadurkhan

(A.H. 936-939= A. D. 1530-1533), see fol. 2, 1. 3 ab

infra. For further information see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1593; Rieu ii. p. 473; "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 580 and 581 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 277
(where the Uzbeg Sultan Abu Sa'id has been confounded

with Abu Sa'id Ilkhani, who reigned more than 200

years before, viz. A.H. 7i6~736 = A.D. 1316-1335);
Paris Cat., p. 285, No. 153. Lithographed at Dihli,

without date.

Contents :

Mukaddimah, on hygiene, the definition of medical

science, health and disease, etc.

Jl
c?;U-sJ j J^-j-^ Jl>--1 j

On fol. I b : .^Ao. iS \

s_i
\j ^ . .

->.j

Jl jjii-'.U-i,
and divided into sixteen babs, on ff. 2b ,

i 4
a

,
i8b

,
22b

, 3i
b

, 34a, first line, 36*, 42", 4 2b
, 48

b
,

50", 5i
a

, 5i
b

, 54
b

, 56
a

,
and 64

b
.

First makdlah, on diseases of the various limbs and

organs of the body, i. e. local diseases

^jt* .^-i), beginning, on fol. 70* :

Jl
Jjj| t^jJl _-, ^ Ls~* i

\j LS^ ci^-=> ,
and

divided into twenty-five babs, on ff. 7i
a

,
io6a

, 124^,

i29
h

,
last line, 133*, 134*, I37

a
, 138^, 143", first line,

i47
b

, I58
1
', i62 b

, i63
b

, i77
a

,
i82b

, i8s
a

, igot, zo7
b

,

2iza
,
2i8a

,
226a

, 236
a

, 249b , 25i
a

,
and 252*.

Second makdlah, on general diseases (,^s. ^ja^\ ,3

j**-> c^l-), on fol. 264", 1. 6, divided into eight babs,

onff. 264", 292
a
,3ii

b
, 3zo

b
, 324

b
, 326", 32g

b
,and 333

a
.

Dated by Sayyid Khalil A.H. 1044, 2nd of Sha'ban

(A. D. 1635, Jan. 21).

No. 870, ff. 343, 11. 19-25; written irregularly in Nasta'lik
;

worm-eaten here and there ; size, I o| in. by 6 in.

2308
Another copy of the same.

This copy contains only the original part of the

work, i. e. the first and the second makdlah, without

the later mukaddimah. The date of composition, vi/,.

A.H. 933, appears here on fol. 2a , 1. 5. Beginning the

same as on fol. 7oa in the preceding copy.
First makdlah, on fol. 2"; second, on fol. I98

a
.

Dated the 26th of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1123 (A. D.

1711, June 13), by Ghadanfar Husainkhan, commonly
called Muhammad Hasan Saljuk.

No. 1517, ff. 276, 11. 21 ; clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, I2f in. by 7 in.

2309
An incomplete copy of the first makalah of the

Dastur-arilaj.

Beginning as usual. The date of composition, A. H.

933, appears here on fol. i
b

,
1. 13.

This copy breaks off in the third nau' of the twelfth

fasl of bab 22 (on the diseases of the womb) with the

words: ^^ j u^-~-^ } J-" *j*) ^jlr* >^!^-^-c

. . . . ^la-i, corresponding to fol. 245b,
11. 3 and 4, in

No. 2307 above. The twenty-second bab begins on

fol. 254".

No date. This copy belonged to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2358, ff. 267, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in. by 5jin.

2310

Tibb-i-Shifa'i (^Ui JJ>).

A complete pharmacopoeia, arranged in alphabetical

order according to the first letter of the words, styled

in the following two copies respectively

Lf
5 "

r^~ ^~^ ^ j (j?
1

(in Rieu simply ^jjjbljj), by Muzaffar bin Muhammad
alhusaini alshifa'i, who was a native of Kashan and

died A.H. 963 (A. D. 1556), see A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 22, No. 236. Other copies of this work are noticed

in Bodleian Cat., No. 1594 ;
Rieu ii. p. 474 ; J. Aumer,

p. 135 ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 15 ;

and De Jong, Cat. Codd.

Or. Acad. Reg., p. 232. Translated into Latin under

the title
'

Pharmacopoeia Persica,' by Father Ange de

St. Joseph of Toulouse, Paris, 1681.

Beginning : ^s- s^Ju-Jlj -.Js-ilj .^^.-LxJl 4ll .v A1

Numerous additions and amplifications on the margin.

Fragments of medical and other treatises on the fly-

leaves and at the end, beginning with a few extracts

from the
^Ij^l tlL-^ ,

or treatise on weights and measures,

by Mir Muhammad Mu'min of Astarabad (a good Arabic

scholar and Persian poet, who was in Kashan A.H.

987 = A. D. 1579, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 42,

No. 583).

No date.

No. 1208, ff. 213,11. la
; Nasta'lik; very plain frontispiece;

size, 8| in. by 5| in.
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2311

A slightly defective copy of the same.

Beginning on fol. 9
h as in the preceding copy.

Ff. i b-8a are a repetition (in a different handwriting)
of ft. 9

b-i6b
,
last line. The original copy breaks off in

the letter - on fol. I79b . Ff. 180-184, beginning

with the c;jlll <_>^->. !
are added by other hands. The

title, Jl ^jbl^j is^, given to the work here on

fol. 9
a

,
has been noticed in the preceding copy.

The present copy belonged formerly to Sir Charles

Wilkins.

No. 2367, if. 184, II. 12-15 in large and clear Nasta'llk on

ff. 9-179; 11. 15 in smaller Nasta'llk on if. 1-8; 11. 17-18 in

careless Nasta'lik and Shikaata on ff. 180-184; size, gjin.

by 5fin.

2312

A more defective copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. It is styled on the fly-leaf

(J\Ji^ ^ibJ/S, see No. 2310 above. This copy is

greatly damaged both by worms and water, so that

many pages are entirely spoiled and rendered useless.

There is besides a large lacuna after fol. 45, comprising
seventeen leaves according to the Arabic paging. The

work ends on fol. 95b ,
and is dated A. H. 1119 (A. D.

1707, 1708), by Muhammad Nazar altabib. The re-

mainder of the copy, as well as the fly-leaf and fol. i a
,

is filled with smaller treatises on drugs, medical pre-

scriptions, etc., in different handwriting.

No. 1949, ff. 109, 11. 1 8 ; very careless Nasta'llk ; size, gj in.

by 5 in.

2313

Risala-i-cub-i-cini khwardan
(^...a.

A treatise on the china-root, identical with the

:,.,. ^ &JL-,,
noticed in Bodleian Cat., No. 1597,

by Hakim 'Imad-aldin Mahmud bin Mas'ud bin

Mahmud Tabib of Shiraz, who flourished about the

close of the reign of Shah Tahtnasp (died A. H. 984=
A.D. 1576),- see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1595 and 1596

(where three other treatises by the same author are

described, viz. one on poison and antidotes, one on

some compound medicaments, and one on tested cures),

and Rieu ii. p. 474". Other copies of the same treatise

are noticed in Rieu ii. p. 844b ;
A. F. Mehren,

p.. 44; and Fleischer, Cat. Lips., p. 513; comp. also

H. Khalfa iii. p. 386.

Beginning : v^. 41

(supply

No date.

No. 957, ff. 24, 11. 1 1 ; small, but clear Naeta'llk ;
illuminated

frontispiece ; size, 7 J in. by 4! in.

IND. OFF.

2314

Risala-i-yanbu' fi 'ilm-altibb ( Jlc

A large treatise on medical science, identical with

the manual of the same title described in Rieu ii.

p. 474
a

,
No. i, and ascribed there to the same 'Imad-

aldin Mahmud bin Mas'ud, who wrote the treatise on

the china-root, in the preceding copy. In our copy,

however, the author appears to be called Sharaf-aldin

Hasan.

It begins, without a preface, thus : i <ul

JLJU. Q .

It is divided into nineteen fasls, the first of which

contains preliminary notices LA J-^* j W-jjh
5

"u
~J\ LiUlj cyUiUj), on fol. ib

; the following fifteen

(second, on fol. 5
b

, etc.) treat of the diseases of special

parts of the body, beginning with the head
(^-,) ;

the

seventeenth and eighteenth discuss tumours and fevers,

and the nineteenth gives a detailed statement of ali-

ments, drinks, simple and compound medicaments.

Many headings are left blank. Marginal glosses and

additions ou the first leaves.

No date.

No. 964, ff. 187, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 7f in. by 4f in.

2315

Shifa-alraarad (,_^H *Ut).
A treatise on medical science and practical cures in

mathnawi-baits, composed by Shihab-aldin bin 'Abd-

alkarim (see the full name in the following copies),

whose medical teacher was a physician of Kabul, named

Muhammad, see fol. 89", 1. n. It is divided into 160

short babs, eee fol. 3
a
, 1. 6 (in No. 2317, 3 below 161 or

162 babs), and finished, according to the last bait, A. H.

990 (A. D. 1582).

Beginning :

This copy is dated by Mir Najrn-aldin alhusaini the

22nd of Shawwal, A. H. 1171 (A.D. 1758, June 29).

No. 951, ff. 91, 2 coll., each 11. 17; small, but distinct

Nasta'llk; size, 7| in. by 4 in.

2316
Another copy of the same.

A very defective copy of the Shifa-almarad. All the

leaves of this MS. are mutilated at the bottom that

is to say, worms have eaten away sometimes smaller,

sometimes larger portions of them
;
not a single page

is intact.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Dated the 27th of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1165 (A.D.

1752, Nov. 5), at
;jJ-Li i-.-", by Ghulam Muhammad

bin Hakimkhan Yusuf.

No. 1828, ff. 82, 2 coll., each 11. 17 (at least in the original

form) ; Nasta'llk ; size, 10 in. by 5f in. (in the intact form).

4 M
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2317
Medical treatises.

1. On fol. i b : an alphabetical vocabulary of simple

drugs, cyl^i-. e>bi) ^Uj ^ ^Ju \i^s^ ; beginning,

without any preface, at once with the i_aJill i_>b thus :

Ij^-j ^ikc Jjli.
jl

s53T
Jjl

OuJ cy ji Ujjb JOUj
Jl Jjlj j^-o

Q
Jj .^.^.

2. On ff. 4i
a~43 : recipes for various diseases, etc.

It begins with an Jl sb e^S p,^-
6 -

3. On fol. 45
b

: the same Shifa-almarad, i_^11 *lii>
,

which is contained in the two preceding copies, by
Shihab-aldin bin 'Abd-alkarlm (see the title on fol. 47*',

1. 3). It is here divided into 162 (according to the

index, on ff. 49
b

sq., 161) babs and begins : ^ . ; .
*

The first and the third treatise are written Jay the

same scribe, Shaikh 'Iwad bin 'Umar bin Hazib
; the

latter is dated the 6th of Rabi'-althanl, A. H. 1 133 (A. D.

1721, Febr. 4).

4. On ff. I54
a-i6o: some other recipes of various

kinds.

No. 1735, ff. 160, 11. 13; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta ; ff. 41-43 and 154-160 written by various other hands ;

size, Sin. by 45 in.

2318

Dastur-alatibba (llLill ;ji-o).
A compendium of medicine according to the Indian

system, by Muhammad Kasirn Hindushah of Astarabad,

commonly called Firishta, the author of the well-known

general history of India, . - 1\, ^ ^^ U or
lu-i^j f\^

(see above, Nos. 291-302), who died after A. H. 1033

(A. D. 1624). It is styled Ci5>l
^ji-,. (see fol. 2 a

, 1. 12)

or
,j*.-U

ejKL^i-1 (both titles denoting the same work),

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1601 ; Bieu, Supplement,

pp. 113 and 114 (see also Bieu i. p. 225^, and iii.

P- i55a
); w - Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 580; A. F.

Mehren, p. n a
;
and H. Khalfa iii. p. 225, No. 5059.

Beginning, on fol. i
b

:

It is divided into a mukaddimah, three makalas, and

a khatimah, viz. :

or according to the) ^l LJ>.
j ^AJ J^-ol ^J

6_jJLo

general index, on fol. 2a : L!)U.l j ^Jo ^iT,) ^5i ^
S...-C .),

' on the constituent parts of the body, its

humours,' etc., on fol. 2b
,
first line, in nine fa'idas.

according to the index:) 8^- Jjjjl^ij ^ Jjl
DUL.

si,i^ s.)J^l
s->j.}l iJ^W* jj)>

' ou simple drugs and

aliments," on fol. 2i a
,
in alphabetical order.

according to the index
:) ^Lp^. ,z

f
*

_,.>),
'on compound medicaments,' on

fol. 73
a
,
in fifteen babs.

according to the) i_rlr*' isA*A** f <*)
tJLa_

index : JU-^-1 iJ^A". J-^ cy^i-bu ^),
' on the treat-

ment of diseases,' on fol. 133", in 160 fasls.

ij* cljjl (index _^i) ^\.

(index ^j^-^o x->, alJL-e) cj^X... a, 'on tastes and

savours (sweet, sour, bitter, etc.) and the classification

of land according to water,' on fol. 222a
.

Written at the request of Munshi Muhammad Hayat,
and dated by Shihab-aldin of Gauharpur (see No. 2297

above), in the mouth of Ramadan, A. H. 1174 (A. D.

1761, April-May). A former owner of this copy was

Sir Charles Wilkins, who made occasionally some valu-

able remarks in pencil on the margin. There is also an

English translation of the introductory words of the

book by the same on a loose sheet of paper.

On fol. i a a tract on the china-root (i_

No. 2364, ff. 224, U. 17 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

2319
Another copy of the same.

Beginning : LJ*,I L* ^-X^> .J ujij^>
j~*

Jl. The title appears here on fol. i b ,
1. 15.

^-
Mukaddimah, on fol. i b

,
last line; first makdlah, on

fol. ioa
;
second makdlah, on fol. 37

b
;
third makdlah,

on fol. 58", lin. penult, (not marked by a special heading
here

;
that of the fifteenth bab of the second makalah

is likewise missing) ; khdtimah, on fol. 95".
No date.

No. 1025, ff. 1-96, 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik, ff. 23-26 supplied by
other hands

; size, g| in. by 5| in.

2320
The same.

Beginning : Jl *&** j*. w \j>\* j^ v .- .

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2a (headed here : oJla^^
ijjj. ^15^1

. J>-') ; first makdlah, on fol. i8b
; second

makdlah, on fol. 73
b

;
third makdlah, on fol. n7b

;

khdtimah, on fol. I96
b

.

No date.

No. 2063, ff. 198, 11. 13-20; Shikasta, written partly in

diagonal lines ; size, 9 in. by 6| in.

2321
A defective copy of the same.

This copy, rather incorrectly written, begins thus :

~l U
MukaddimaJi, on fol. 2 a ,

last line ; first makdlah, on

fol. 2oa ; second makdlah, on fol. 73
a

;
third makdlah,

on fol. ii5
b
(instead of i_>b e>a j

J^ there must be

read J-oi o**- j j-o, as the immediately following

index exhibits the correct number of 160 fasls). In

the I2oth fasl of this makalah the copy breaks off

(
= fol. i99

b
,

1. 6 in No. 2318 above), so that the last

forty fasls and the khatimah are missing.

No. 1862, ff. 164, 11. 14 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, gf in. by 6| in.

2322

Another defective copy of the same.

A copy, well written, but incomplete, formed by
Nos. 1923 and 1935 together. It begins in No. 1923,
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fol. i a
,
in the second fasl of the second fd'idah of the

mukaddimah with the ,-i-L> ..L Si
;

first words :' / / ^ \

'

.1

Jl j^5^i*5 sj^j j-J cs^y S^^J? '
corresPond-

ing to fol. 9
b

,
1. 13, in No. 2318 above.

First makdlah inNo. 1923, ff. 28a-55b, and No. 1935,
ff. 183-267.

Second makdlah in No. 1935, ff. 268-407.
Third makdlah in No. 1935, ff. 1-183, breaking off

in the I46th fasl (=fol. 209* in No. 2318 above).
Khdtimah in No. 1923, fol. 64. Ff. 56-63 of 1923

belong to another work, apparently a commentary on
the Kuran, which by mistake has been bound together
with this MS.

There are consequently missing in this copy the

preface and a considerable portion of the mukaddimah,
as well as the last fourteen fasls of the third makalah.

No. 1923, ff. 64; No. 1935, ff. 407, 11. 11 ; distinct and very
neat Nasta'llk ; size, log iu. by Cfiu.

2323

Another copy of the first makdlah of the same work.

Beginning here:
LS

13
j\ Jjl

It treats of simple drugs and aliments in alphabetical
order. The last eleven leaves are greatly damaged,
whole parts of them being torn or cut away.

Dated by Ahmad bin Muhammad of Rai, the 6th of

Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1151 (A. D. 1738, June 24).

No. 1630, ff. 49-J30, 11. 15 ; very crude and careless Nasta'lik ;

size, 8 J in. by j in.

2324

Two fragments of medical works.

1. Ff. i b-74b : the same first makdlah of the ^L^i.1
^.....U

or CWI jy^-o , beginning as in the preceding

copy. Dated the 2ist of Rajab, A. H. 1 153 (A. D. 1740,
Oct. 12).

2. Ff. 74
b-8o: the fourth and the fifth fasl of the

second book of the sixth bakhsh of the Sihhat-alamrad

(^il^ill oJs-") or the ' true state of diseases,' a medical

work not noticed as yet in any collection.

This fragment begins, on fol. 74
b

: s5^o-~jT c*5C->.

Jl oJyj<-, and deals with general physiological and

anatomical matters. Other short medical pieces of a
similar kind on the fly-leaves.

No. 697, ff. 80, 11. 15-16; careless Nasta'llk and Shikasta;
size, 8f in. by 5$ in.

2325

Alfaz-i-adwiyah (wjil UUJI).

A description of drugs, by Nur-aldin Muhammad
'Abdallah bin Hakim 'Ain-almulk of Shiraz, the well-

known editor of the private letters of his uncles Abu-
alfadl and Faidi (see above, Nos. 287 and 1479) and
author of several Inshas (see No. 2066 above), as well

as of a treatise on the terminology of Sufis, styled

jjjyJI t-^jl^ (see No. 1925, 15 above), composed A. H.

1038 (A. D. 1628, 1629), according to the numerical

value of the title, and dedicated to the emperor Shah-

jahan (see fol. I27
b

,
1. 4, and 11. 4 and 3 ab infra, and

fol. 128% lin. penult).

It is divided into a mukaddimah in four fa'idas, on
fol. 1 28 b

; a natijah or alphabetical dictionary of drugs,
on fol. 133", arranged according to the first and second

letters of each word, the first constituting the ^^j,
the second the <j-y~-.5 ;

and a khdtimah on the six most

useful medicaments, hitherto rarely noticed (jjj

on fol. 229*.
. * /

Beginning : s-jLo s-S > t -n II
<jjl (jta.}l| ?) xl 4)1 y&

Jl C*iL-l aJoLfe! j O>jLj,J .JU \\ (ji-J)*^. Q-.--^>.

"The abbreviations used are (according to fol. 129",
1. 6 sq.) as follows : t= x^o (temperament) ;

= uyiU*

(heat); t_>=:i^>J r> (cold); ,
=

oojl>. (moisture) ; ij=

o>~^-j (dryness) ; jt* = Jjiijt* (temperate) ; j= \^i

(energy); =^h-sr* (selected, competent, free agent) ;

(J>
=

o^-i. (draught) ; ^ = l,n* (sound, healthy,

corrective, antidote) ; J = Jx> (substitute), etc. The
terms are taken from the Greek, Arabic, Latin, Spanish

(^yjjol), Hebrew, Syriac, Berber, Turkish, Persian,

and Hindi (or Sanskrit) languages. Many marginal
glosses and additions in the first half of the copy.

Dated by Muhammadshah at Akbarnagar in the

mouth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1 1 16 (the forty-ninth year
of 'Alamgir's reign) = A. D. 1705, April. The copy
belonged formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

Two other copies of this work are described in

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1603 and 1604 ;
it has been litho-

graphed in Delhi and Madras, A. H. 1265. Another
medical work by the same is a dictionary of Arabic
and Persian technical terms in medicine, entitled

lllsill yuLk-J, and completed A.H. 1050 (A. D. 1640,

1641), see "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 587 and 588.

No.2368, ff. 125-240, 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2326
Another copy of the same.

Beginning, on fol. 2i b : Lb ill

Title, dedication, and date of completion on ff. 24*,
1. 10, and 25", 11. ii and 12.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 25
b

; natijah, on fol. 3i
b

;

khdtimah, on fol. I58
b

.

Dated the 9th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1171 (A. D.

r 757> Nov. 21). Ff. 1-18 are filled by the same hand
with another medical treatisein mathnawi-baits, entitled :

iJU Jlc
j* s-jJfl-Lo sJL-,, and beginning, on fol. i a :

Jl ^ JI^J^. o ... .Ky i^U^UjI; ff. 19 and

20 are left blank.

No. 812, ff. i Go, 11. 13-18 ;
Shikasta

; size, 8|in. by 6| in.
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2327
An incomplete copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

Mukaddimdh, on fol. 4
a

; natijah, on fol. 8b
,
first line.

The khdtimah is missing here.

No date.

No. 1928, ff. no, 11. 25 ; Nasta'llk, by two hands, the second

of which appears to begin on fol. 55* ; size, lojin. by d\ in.

2328

Tuhfat-almu'minin
(^j-^Jll its').

The famous work on the Materia Medica, compiled

on the basis of the Arabic book &!{. ^-. . . \> 11

x^j
^ L.

,

also styled (^Ixij x-.U. (see H. Khalfa v. p. 353,

No. 11,278, and the Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus.,

p. 632), and many other Arabic and Indian medical

treatises, by Muhammad Mu'min Husaini, the son of

Mir Muhammad _Zaman Tanakabuni (of Tanakabun in

the district of Amul, see Z. D. M. G., vol. 21, p. 242)

Dailami, chiefly for the purpose of correcting the many
errors and inaccuracies in the .-jtjjj <a>Kl"^ (see

Nos. 2289-2294 above), under Shah Sulaiman Safawi

(A. H. 1077-1 105 = A. D. 1666-1694), to whom it is

dedicated. For fuller information see Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1605-1608; Rieu ii. p. 477 sq. ;
W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp. 584-587 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat. iii. p. 280; J. Aumer, pp. 134 and 135;
A. F. Mehren, p. 13. The work is divided into two

parts, the first containing five tashkhisat, the second

the dasturat in three kisms, of which, however, the

third is wanting in all copies extant.

Contents :

First part :

j*
LLLI

Jl^Jl
i

Jl Jf Xi.1
Lyij o^-i j-^ y u^> j ^HL (reason

of the different opinions of physicians respecting the

nature, peculiarities, and quantity of doses), on fol. 3''.

^ <y
(quantities of simple drugs, and of

simple and compound aliments), on fol. 6b
,
in alphabetical

arrangement.

4
J'u_

(nature and peculiarities

of simple drugs and of simple and compound aliments),
on fol. I2b , likewise in alphabetical arrangement.

A}-*" i^ljlj- jj (or t-*-s\j) *j\b
* ua-^i" (treatment

of poisons), on fol. 362b,
in five fasls.

f^j' J* ~s*i yo^i- (weights), on fol. 37i
b

.

Second part :

(application of simple drugs), on fol. 374
a
,
in five tariks.

Jl n-j^-t (application of compound medicaments), on

fol. 4ii a
,
in twenty-four babs.

The third kism (on the treatment of diseases) is

wanting, as stated above
;

it is mentioned in the general
index at the beginning of the whole work, but not in

the second index, prefixed here to the beginning of the

fourth tashkhis.

Beginning :

,_^jjl]l <^-~^>

}U. L!Lsjl

J
"~

_j

The work has been lithographed in Delhi, A.H. 1 266, in

Isfahan, A.H. 1274; another edition appeared in Teheran,
without date. It has been translated into Arabic, see

H. Khalfa ii. p. 546. This copy consists of various

parts, written at different periods ;
the oldest part is

ff. 49-105, 114-357, and 363-531 ;
more modern is

the handwriting of ff. 1-48, 106-113, an(l 39 1~4 11
>

quite new are ft'. 358-362 and 532-533, and this part
is dated, on fol. 532^, at Patna, the 2Oth of Rajab,
A.H. 1223 (A. D. 1808, Sept. n); the oldest part of

the MS. is partly effaced and damaged by water, but

carefully mended throughout. The last two pages and
a half are filled with another little tract, styled

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2246, ff. 533, 11. 21-25; Nasta'lik, by different hands;
size, 9^ in. by 5 in.

2329
Another copy of the same.

This copy contains the same five tashkhisat and the

two kisms of the dasturat as the preceding one, but is

slightly defective at the end, breaking off in the twenty-
fourth or last bab, on fol. 495

b
(fol. 496* supplied by

a different hand). At the end of the third tashkhis

a colophon appears, stating, that it was finished the

22nd of Safar, A. H. 1139 (A. D. 1726, Oct. 19).

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Contents :

First part :

Tashkhis I, on fol. 3* ; II, on fol. 5
b

; III, on fol. i i a
;

IV, on fol. 358
b

; V, on fol. 366".
Second part :

Kism I, on fol. 368* ; II, on fol. 396*.

No. 837, ff. 496, 11. 19; careless Nasta'lik, often like Shikastn
;

size, ii
jj
in. by 8 in.

2330
Another copy of the first part of the Tuhfat-

almu'minin.

Beginning : (!) lj
"

(,

^ ^

Tashkhis I, on fol. 3
a

; II, on fol. 6a
; III, on fol. i i

b
;

IV, on fol. 420b ; V, on fol. 43i
a

.

No date. The copyist's name is Mir Glmlam Muhyi-
aldin (see fol. 430*). A lacuna, comprising two leaves,

afterfol. 142. Collated. Collegeof Fort William, 1825.

No. 2226, ff. 433, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 1 1 f in. by 6| in.
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2331
An incomplete copy of the second part of the Tuhfat-

alrau'minin.

Kism I, on fol. i b
; II, on fol. 28b

; only twenty
babs of the latter are found here ; the copy ends on

fol. i8i a with the last words of the twentieth bab, and
is dated by Muhammad Husain bin Muhammad Amin
of Mashhad the igth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1 129 (A. D.

1717, Oct. 25). The last three pages (ff.
i8i b and 182)

are filled with a few fragments of other medical works,

for instance, uLy jLfo^-i. s-i- , by Mirza Abu-

alkasim Hakim of Shiraz ; prescriptions by Hakim

'Inayat-allah, etc.

No. 664, ff. 1-182, 11. 15 ; unequal Nasta'ltk, by different hands ;

size, 9 in. by 5 in.

2332
The first half or first three Tashkhtsat of the same

work.

Tashkhis I, on fol. 3 ; II, on fol. 6a ; III, on fol. 1 i b.

It ends on fol. 43 i b and is dated the isth of Dhu-

alka'dah, A. H. 1169 (A. D. 1756, Aug. n). Ff. 432-
435" are a mere repetition of ff. i85

a-i88b
,

1. 2.

No. 1416, ff-435, 11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, io| in. by gin.

2333
Another copy of the same.

Tashkhis I, on fol. 3* ; II, on fol. 6a
; III, on fol. 1 1.

No date.

No. 1524, ff. 284, 11. 17-21 ; unequal Nasta'lik, beginning in

rather large size and becoming gradually smaller and smaller ;

size, I2j in. by 8Jin.

2334
An incomplete copy of the same.

Tashkhis I, on fol. 2b
; II, on fol. 5

b
; III, on fol. I i

b
;

this third tashkhis breaks off on fol. 24<D
b in the middle

of the letter
,_,*.

No. 636, ff. 240, 11. 21
; Nasta'lik

; size, 10 in. by s| in.

2335

The second half or last two tashtchfodt, &nd first two
kisms of the same work.

Tashkhis IV, on fol. 2b
; V, on fol. I2b

; kism I, on
fol. I5

b
; II, on fol. 51". An index of this part on

ff. ia and ib . The work ends on fol. i86a
,
and the

remaining three pages contain a few other medical

fragments.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2696, ff. 187, 11. 18
; Nasta'lik ; size, lojin. by 6| in.

2336
Two treatises by Muhammad Hashim.

1. 'Ain-alhayat (s^Jl j^-s), 'the fountain of life,'

another and larger treatise on china-root (^y^* v^-
see above, No. 2313), its qualities and sanitary uses, as

well as on other beverages of a similar kind, divided

into a mukaddimah and two makalas, and beginning,
on fol. i84b :

^,1~~
jUlJ

lj-4.
Similar

treatises are noticed in Rieu ii. p. 844b, No. VI, by
Nur-allah 'Ala, composed A.H. 944 (A.D. 1537, 1538);
ib. ii. p. 844a ,

No. II, and Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1598
and 1599, by Kadi bin Kashif-aldin Muhammad Yazdi,
who wrote in the last years of Shah 'Abbas' reign, and
died A.H. 1075 (A.D. 1664, 1665).

2. Tuhfat-i-Sulaimani
(

U -1-^ i-iLs1
),

a treatise on

zedoary, the bezoar-stone, and mummia or mummy
rjL-tj-o j f&j*\i j ^ljjj>.),

and their respective qualities,

divided into three babs, and beginning, on fol. 249:

], ^~
Jl o*X. Other tracts on the bezoar-stone are

noticed in Rieu ii. p. 844'', Nos. VII and VIII.

Both treatises are composed by Muhammad Hashim
bin Muhammad Tahir, the physician of Tihran, and
both are dedicated to Shah Sulaiman Saf'awi, see

No. 2328 above. Aa date of composition for the

second the following chronogram appears on fol, 252*" :

.,Ljl f^ ^i(
> which seems to give A. H. 1079

(A. D. 1668, 1669).

Dated the 2ist of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1129 (A. D.

1717, Oct. 27).

No. 664, ff. 184-282, 11. 17; clear Nasta'lik; size, 9 in.

by 5 in.

2337

Riyad-i-'Alamgiri

Materia Medica, by Muhammad Eida of Shiraz, dedi-

cated to the emperor 'Alaingir. It is divided into two

parts :
Jjl (jA>j , beginning on fol. 2b

,
and &-JU

\je\Jj ,

beginning on fol. 78b. The first, which deals in four

j.j^s. (on ff. 5", 3o
b

, 44a,
and 54*) with general sanitary

matters and the chief principles and regulations for

the preservation of health, was commenced A.H. 1080

(A. D. 1669, 1670), and completed A.H. 1090 (A. D.

1679); the second, which treats in twelve Jta* (the
details of which are given in the following copy) of the

diseases of all the different parts of the human body,
was completed A. H. 1096 (A. D. 1685). The chronogram
of thefirst is

[^i",
that of the second i\ ,-'-^,

Beginning of the preface of the first part ( Jjl

si sJLi,

Beginning of the second part (*-oU

/ ; ^ ^ LJ ^ * T 51
j iAill Jj

ji oiiLii.

Copied by Jahankhan, son of Ibrahimkhan. Tlie

date is effaced.

No. 1832, ff. 307, 11. 1 8
;
Nasta'lik

;
small illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 10 in. by 6} in.
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2338
The second part of the same work.
This part comprises all the compound medicaments

for the diseases of the different parts of the human
body. It is divided into the following twelvejb* :

>, on fol. 2a .

JUXL-I ^ ,
on fol. 5

b
.

,j, on fol. 6b.

i
,

(head and neck),

on fol. 1 2b .

(chest), on fol.

8. i,

(stomach), on fol. 264^.

9.^4JoJI

(back), on fol. 492".

10.

J AjuJI (genitals), on fol. 495
a

.

11.
^1-XJ (J^-*->.

(hands), on fol. 5iob .

(feet), on fol. 5 1 7
a

.

Beginning : J j

The date of composition is contained in the following

chronogram, on fol. 548* :

(A. H. 1096).
No date of transcription; a complete index on the

fly-leaves.

No. 1349, ff. 548, 11. 1 1
; large Nasta'lik

; size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

2339

Tibb-i-Akbari

A Persian translation and amplification of the Arabic
work on the treatment of diseases, styled

i^>L^ j, or more correctly ii)U!)UJIj

composed by Nafis bin 'Iwad Kirmani, A. H. 827 (A. D.

1424), and dedicated to Mirza Ulughbeg (see O. Loth,
Arabic Cat., p. 229

b
, and Arabic Cat. of the British

Museum, p. 224). The ^U^LJIj i_>L~J themselves

were compiled by Najib-aldin Abu Hamid Muhammad
bin 'Ali Samarkand!, who died A^ H. 619 (A. D. 1222),
Bee Gotha, Arabic Cat., No. 1954 sq. The present
translation, for which there were also consulted and

excerpted other Arabic and Persian standard works on

medicine, among the latter the
^jkLi-e^i. J^i (see

No. 2280 sq. above) and the j.j.x-ftLr'* tjLo (see
No. 2297 sq. above), was made by Muhammad Akbar,

commonly known as Muhammad Arzani, the son of
Mir Haji Muhammad Mukim, A.H. 1112 (A. D. 1700,
1701), and dedicated to the emperor 'Alamgir. The

title, as given here, is
(jj^\ (^Jo ; in W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., pp. 576^578, ^_.lf JJ, ;
in Eieu ii. p. 478b sq.,

s<$y\ iJl-k ; comp. also Fleischer, Dresden Cat., No. 345.
Other medical works of the same Muhammad Akbar
or Muhammad Arzant are : the ^.JLJI ^h-^ or ^lu-.

t^A> (see Bodleian Cat., No. 1612
; Eieu ii. p. 479

b
;

edited at Calcutta, 1836, at Cawnpore, 1874, and at

Lucknow, without a date) ;
the ijr^ <^,(x* (see

below, Nos. 2342 and 2343); the
cj^LaJI J^i_.

(printed at Lucknow, fourth edition, 1883) ; the JU>

^j-JLlI ;
the

(jil^ill isj^Uj ; and the i^jU ^jbl^i
(completed A. H. 1 130= A. D. 17 18, see below, No. 2344).

Beginning of the Tibb-i-Akbari :

c
V~^"' ^

-J
'aj"

J
'

It is divided into twenty-seven babs and a khatimah,

\jo\jjt\j* (diseases of the head and brain),

on fol. 2a .

II.
i^. \^>\j*\ ^ (diseases of the eye), on fol. 46b .

III. yi^T^I^I ji (diseases of the ear), on fol. 95
b

.

IV. j^^j (jAjA^ (diseases of the nose), on fol. 103".

V. ^Laj j ^.jL^; i^>\j^\j^ (diseases of the tongue and

mouth), on fol. io8b .

VI. ,_J ^\^\ j* (diseases of the lips), not marked
here.

VII. 5.1)
j ^U 1 u^.1y (diseases of the teeth and

gums), on fol. 1 1 5
b

.

VIII.
tJj Lf-oJ j <jj.* j i^L^J j jJU. ^j,\j-*\ }

*

(diseases of the throat, oesophagus, and windpipe), on

fol. I22b.

IX. JL,..
j ^ji-i,

chest), on fol. 135".

X. t-JLs ^\j^\^ (diseases of the heart), on fol. 157''.

XI. i^jj ijiAfA ,j (diseases of the female breast), on
fol. i6 7

b

XII. sJ-*_
(je\fj<\ jj (diseases of the stomach), on

fol. 170*.

XIII. J\A ^yjo j^S ^jAj^\jS (diseases of the liver),

on fol. 2o6 a
.

j* (diseases of the lungs and

(jaundice, and diseases of the spleen), on fol. 220".

XV.
Lftjj; (^-"-i

*L-I
L^lr*' j* (diseases of the

bowels), on fol. 227".

XVI. jjtl* ^il^l jjjl (diseases of the posteriors),
on fol. 24 i b .

ff- V
XVII.

\*j5 ^^-^ s^-Li u^-ol ^ (diseases of the

kidneys), on fol. 246a
.
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XVIII. (diseases of the bladder), on

fol. 25;

XIX. c.

diseases of men), on fol. 262".

XX.
Jjl^c j i_.y j jjU-o i_^ii-' j* (diseases of the

peritoneum and the tender parts of the abdomen), on

fol. 275
a

.

~V~Y"T '\ L.A \
' \ I I

(special diseases of women, affecting the womb), on

fol. 278a .

XXII.

(diseases of the back and side), on fol. 297*.

XXIII. La-o u^.iri
e^LJij*. jj (fevers), on fol. 307*.

VVTTT T" It ( I IAA1V. JL_>\ JJJo r&\Jo ..ijij J 5J ,^J *|.1 .3^ "X~^ _/~ U"~- /"
"

JJ J ("ylj J

(tumours, ulcers, etc., which appear externally on the

human body), on fol. 344
b

.

w\r i T - <^ TAA V . J>.u (^JLXJ k-a i^*^ i f, .^. 1 lO ^jl
..a

(diseases connected with the hair), on fol.

XXVI. L^jLi.Li ^-*-> ^-J^1 u^jr4 '

j
j (diseases of

the nails), on fol. 37 i
a

.

XXVII.
8_^Liij> ^jo\j-*\

.* (various other diseases,

including chapters on wounds and sores, ejU>-U-a- ,

poisons, ..j-k, etc.), on fol. 37 2a .

Khdtimah in two babs, on compound medicaments

(ej\-j^ Wj-jl),
and the technical terms used in medical

science (^lsJJa-a-), on fol. 4<D2
a

. It is in the form

of an index, pointing out the places in the book where

they can be found.

Ff. 29
b and 3oa are greatly damaged. Printed

editions of the Tibb-i-Akbari appeared in Calcutta,

1830; in Delhi, A.H. 1265; in Bombay, A.H. 1264,

1275, and 1279; in Lucknow, A.H. 1289; there is

also a Persian edition, Teheran, A.H. 1275.
This copy is dated by Mir Muhammad Sadik A. H.

1109 (read ni9=A.D. 1707, 1708).

No. 2017, ff. 404, 11. 25 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, I2| in. by 7f in.

2340
Another copy of the same.

The khAtimah is missing in this copy. An index of

the whole work on ff. i a-3
b

. Beginning, as in the

preceding copy, on fol. 4
b

.

Bab I, on fol. 5
b

; II, on fol. 66a
; III, on fol. H2a

;

IV, on fol. I20b ; V, on fol. 127*; VI, on fol. I33
b

;

VII, on fol. I 3 8
b

; VIII, on fol. I 43
b

; IX, on fol. I58b ;

X, on fol. 187''; XI, on fol. 2ooa
; XII, on fol. 2O3

b
;

XIII, on fol. 2 49
b

; XIV, on fol. 2 6ob
; XV, on fol.

267"; XVI, on fol. 29 4
a

; XVII, on fol. 299
b

; XVIII,
on fol. 3o8

a
; XIX, on fol. 3i7

b
; XX, on fol. 33 ib ;

XXI, on fol. 335"; XXII, on fol. 35 7
a

; XXIII, on
fol. 367b ; XXIV, on fol. 4n b

; XXV, on fol. 44 i
a

;

XXVI, on fol. 44 5
b
(heading omitted) ; XXVII, on fol.

446b (heading likewise omitted).
No date. Fol. 343 greatly damaged.
No. 968, ff. 483, 11. 19; Naata'llk; a very ugly frontispiece ;

size, 13^ in. by 7^ in.

2341

Khair-altajarib (i

The best oftests, or tested cures, a short abridgement
with the omission of certain chapters, and the addition

of some new matter of the preceding <jfS\ JU>, in

twenty-two babs (according to other copies, see W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 579 ;
A. F. Mehren, Nos. 27, 2,

and 28, etc., twenty-four), viz.:

I. Diseases of the )tead, on fol. ioz b.

II. Diseases of the eye, on fol. H2a
.

III. Diseases of the ear, on fol. H5b
.

TV. Diseases of the nose, on fol. 1 1 7*.

V. Diseases of the lips, teeth, tongue, mouth, and

throat, on fol. n8a
(corresponding to babs V-VIII in

the Tibb-i-Akbari).
VI (here wrongly styled _i-i J-o-). Diseases of the

chest, on fol. I2i a (=bab IX in the Tibb-i-Akbari).
VII. On diseases of the heart, on fol. 124* (=bab X

in the Tibb-i-Akbari
;
bab XI there is not accounted

for here).
VIII. Diseases of the stomach, on fol. 125" (=bab XII

in the Tibb-i-Akbari).
IX. Diseases of the bowels, on fol. I28b (=bab XV

in the Tibb-i-Akbari).
X. Diseases of the liver and the spleen, on fol. 131*

(corresponding to babs XIII and XIV in the Tibb-i-

Akbari).
XL Diseases of the kidney and the bladder, on fol.

I32
il

(corresponding to babs XVII and XVIII in the

Tibb-i-Akbari).
XII. Diseases of the testicles and the yard, on

fol. I33b (
= bab XIX, 'special diseases of men,' in the

Tibb-i-Akbari).
XIII. Diseases of the womb, on fol. 1 36 (=bab XXI

in the Tibb-i-Akbari).
XIV. Diseases of the posteriors, on fol. I38

a
(
= bab

XVI in the Tibb-i-Akbari; bab XX there is not

accounted for here).
XV. Diseases of thejoints^

on fol. I39
b

.

XVI. Tumours, etc. (J_~.Lo
XVII. Diseases of the skin (jla.

(these last three correspond together to babs XXII
and XXIV in the Tibb-i-Akbari).

XVIII. Wounds, on fol. I47
b
(corresponding to the

chapter on ^Ul^ in bab XXVII in the Tibb-i-Akbari).
XIX. Fevers, on fol. I4 8'> (=bab XXIII in the

Tibb-i-Akbari),
XX. Various other diseases, on fol. i5i

b (=bab
XXVII, first part, in the Tibb-i-Akbari).

XXI. Poisons, on fol. 152" (corresponding to the

chapter on
..j-

in bab XXVII in the Tibb-i-Akbari).
X XII. Laxatives (u^y* J-4 uW^)i on fol. I53

b
;

consequently babs XXVand XXVI in the Tibb-i-Akbari
are not accounted for here.

The remaining two chapters (XXIII and XXIV) of the

other copies, mentioned above, viz. :

and ii5"'
!ijj>. *laJL!l

J-Ai*

on fl- I4i b -

,
on fol.

>. *_i_
^j ,

are mssng
here

; but see as to the first of the two No. 2345
below.
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There is no preface in this copy which begins

immediately with the^-. {j*>^*\ f Jjp vb
By mistake the last two lines and a half of fol. 1 1 7

b

are repeated on fol. n8a
,
and the four lines of fol. n8a

,

from the middle of line 3 to the middle of line 7, on

fol. I2i a
.

No. 1025, ff. 102-160, 11. 25 ;
Naata'llk ;

the first eight leaves

supplied by a more recent hand ; size, 9J in. by 5! in.

2342

Mujarrabat-i-Akbari ((j^-^l

Another work of the same Muhammad Akbar, called

Muhammad ArzanS, on compound medicaments, contain-

ing a number of recipes for the diseases of the various

parts of the body, divided into a mukaddimah and

a great number of babs, which again are subdivided

into fasls.
** w II

Beginning : -JLl-JJ \>\J^\ Jl bb-* (^Ju.ll <UJ xJJ

Jj .C- JLC ,jOj.
Other copies of the same are described in Bieu ii.

p. 48oa ,
and A. F. Mehren, p. 1 1. It has been printed

in Bombay A. H. 1276, and in Lucknow A. H. 1280.

No date.

No. 1025, ff. 164-222, 11. 19-23; Nasta'lik, a portion of

ff. i64
b and i84

b
, the whole of ff. i65"-i73

a
,
and the whole

of ff. 220-222 supplied by other hands
; size, gj in. by 5! in.

2343
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The title given

to it here is : Tajribat-i-Muhammad Akbar (

No date.

No. 1997, ff. 96-206, 11. 15 ;
careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta ; size, 8f in. by 6 in.

2344

Karabadin-i-Kadiri (o^jU ^
A third, rather elaborate, work by the same Muham-

mad Akbar, called Muhammad Arzani, dealing, like the

preceding one, with compound medicaments for all the

various parts and limbs of the human body, and com-

posed between A. H. 1126-1130 (A. D. 1714-1718). It

is divided here into twenty-two babs (in Rieu ii.

p. 480" and b into twenty-three), and begins, without

preface, at once on fol. i a with
^-u Wjjl ^ Jjl L^b

(i.e. J-^j (Sr>\) Jjup*'* The word Kadiri inJl

the title points to the fact that the author was a

disciple of Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir of Gilan, i. e. a member
of the Kadiri order of Sufis. This work has been

printed in Bombay A. H. 1277, and in Delhi A. H. 1286.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2014, ff. 164, 11. 23 ; Nasta'lik; size, 12 in. by 8iu.

2345
Medical treatises.

Contents :

1. Ff. 1-65" : another copy of the well-known phar-

macopoeia, styled ^yli-i- ^^b]^ or ^Ui JiJj , comp.
Nos. 2310-2312 above. It begins, without a preface,

at once with the i__aJ}ll k_>b .

2. Ff. 67
l)
-i3i

b
: another copy of the

t-^lsr^' ^.b. ,

the abridgement of the Tibb-i-Akbari, see No. 2341
above. It contains here twenty-three babs, the first

twenty-two of which agree with those in No. 2341,
viz.: I, on fol. 671'; II, on fol. 74"; III, on fol/78

a
;

IV, on fol. 79
a

; V, on fol. 8oa ; VI, on fol. 83*>; VII,
on fol. 870; VIII, on fol. 88a

; IX, on fol. 91*'; X, on

fol. 94"; XI, on fol. 95*; XII, on fol. 97
b

; XIII,
on fol. iooa ; XIV, on fol. iO2a

; XV, on fol. 104";

XVI, on fol. io6b ; XVII, on fol. ii2a
; XVIII, on fol.

ii4a ; XIX, on fol. 115''; XX, on fol. H9b
; XXI, on

fol. I20a ; XXII, on fol. I22a
. The additional bab

XXIII
(i^>L..S^e ^j i_>b) deals with compound medica-

ments, and begins on fol. 1 23*.

3. Ff. I32
a-i33b : a complete index of the babs and

fasls in the preceding treatise.

4. Ff. 134* I52
a

: another small treatise on com-

pound medicaments, without any title, beginning with

the
*r\\-?.\, <4** (^

ne P'^> c&l'ed ifpa).

The whole MS. was written by Din Muhammad, an

inhabitant of Shahjahanabad ;
a date does not appear.

No. 1431, ff. 152, 11. 21
;

distinct Nasta'lik; collated and

annotated throughout; size, loj in. by 7^ in.

2346

Khulasat-almujarrabat (o
The quintessence of prescriptions, a work on com-

pound medicaments, similar in character to the Mujar-
rabat-i-Akbari (see Nos. 2342 and 2343 above), which

is quoted several times, see, for instance, fol. 53
a

, 1. 5 ;

fol. 148'', 1. 2, etc., and the Karabadin-i-Kadiri (see

No. 2344 above), but chiefly dealing with those en

vogue in India, and supplemented by chapters on soups
and beverages, on veterinary science, on dyes, and on the

fabrication of marble paper, by an anonymous author.

Beginning : Jl ~<i^c1 ^ (J^ ijJJI ill

It is divided into a mukaddimah, twenty-two babs,

and a khatimah, viz. :

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2a : weights and measures,

current among Indian physicians (&J ^jljjl ^l-^j ,j

Index of the twenty-two babs and the khatimah, on

fol. 3
a

.

Bdb I, on fol. 3
b

,
first line: on argajah, in Hindi

argaja, a perfume compounded of several scented in-

gredients, etc. (Jf JU-1 j s-="^/ J>
Bdb IT, on fol. 9

b
: on electuaries

Bdb III, on fol. 34
a

,
first line : on stimulants
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Bdb IV, on fol. 36^: on digestive stomachics
(j*

i^^i).
BAb V, on fol. 39", second line: on powders (j*

Bdb VI, on fol. 4Ob ,
last line : on medicaments to

increase the power of virility (sb e^Ji ^_-5L> .Si ..>).

Bdb VII, on fol. 49'' : on remedies for gonorrhoea

Bdb VIII, on fol. 5i
b

: on hypochondria, etc. ( ,j

jjf Jli.1 _, kJltl).

ZW& IX, 'on fol. 52
b

,
last line : on special drugs for

women (ou-olip ^jaj-a^r*
i$ Hjj' !>)

A', on fol. 6oh : on strong soups (.^Dl 'L.^Si ^j).

X7, on fol. 66b : on beverages (sJ ,-il ,j).

XII, on fol. 86a : on tea and coffee (UU> y
4* J <-*W)-

.8<i6 XIII, on fol. 87* : on toothpowder ( Si ,j
' '

V 7, on fol. 89" : on drugs which help diges-

tion
_

Bdb XV, on fol. 94^: on remedies for coughs and

asthma (u^llll ,j^-o j nJ^ ti-Uj
^j).

XVI, on fol. 96* : on remedies for the stomach

XVII, on fol. 96b , last two lines: on diseases

of the eye (^f u\r*\ y)-
.B<}& XVIII, on fol. ioi a

: on diseases of the ear (j

XIX, on fol. ic>3
b

: on the treatment of horses

Bdb XX, on fol. 114^, last line: on the various

dyes of cloth
(s-*-^ t$W^j j*)-

Bdb XXI, on fol. I35
b

: on the fabrication of

variegated or marble paper (t^.l
XcO

j.^^i.L. ^j).
Bab XXII, on fol. 138'', last line : on ointments

((*/- /^ y)'
Kh&timdh : on miscellaneous prescriptions ( .j

iijUs^), not marked in the text, unless it is repre-
sented by the appendix on ff. I73

1)-i8oh
,
which begins

with the '

philosophers' electuary
'

(sj^}li ^^s*-*).
On fol. i8ob the date of this copy, which was tran-

scribed from Shaikh Ahmad Katib's, appears, viz. A. H.

1 180 (A.D. 1766, 1767). Some additional prescriptions

by a different hand, on fol. 181.

Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2814, ff. 181, 11. ii
;

clear Nasta'lik, the last leaf in

Shikaata ; size, 7j in. by 5 in.

2347
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. It ends on
fol. ii3

a
.

The remaining portion of the MS., ff. H3b-i93b .

is filled with a number of smaller pieces, and extracts

IND. Ol'F.

from other medical works, Ixjginning with a poem on

medicine in mathnawi-baits, which opens thus:
^jSo

~JI JjJ
jl

eyl sx-. U i&\.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

.No. 2245, ff. 193, 11. 14; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with
Bhikasta ; size, y j

ill. by 6| in.

2348

Kitab-i-'amali az Khulasat-altajarib (j\
1 ,p

Another very similar, but incomplete, work on

practical nledicine, or tested cures and remedies for

diseases of the various parts of the human body from

the head downwards, by Muhammad Husain Nur-
bakhshi. It is apparently divided into twenty-eight
babs, the last of which, on fol. 271*, deals with the

technical terms commonly used among physicians, and
the acknowledged weights and measures for medical

purposes. But very few of these babs are marked in

the text. The beginning is missing the work opens
in the first bab, on diseases of the head and brain, head-

ache, etc. The last two leaves are supplied by a more
modern hand. Many little injuries throughout, partly

repaired by later hands too.

No date.

No. 1276, ff. 276, 11. 21 ; Shikasta; size, lof in. by 6in.

2349

Khulasat-i-kawantn-al'ilaj (j
' The quintessence of the canons of medical treatment,'

or ' abstract of the work -5lxJ\
^j-^j^

'

(so the title is

given on one of the fly-leaves in the somewhat incorrect

form of -iUJl
.(!) ,.,-Jlji!! i-aiU., and ascribed onw *~ " -/

another fly-leaf to Hakim 'Alt Eida), a work of the

same character as the preceding ones, i. e. a collection

of prescriptions for the cure of the various diseases of

the body. It is incomplete at the beginning, and opens

in thefast bdb, on diseases of the head, with o cii
\^

X-Li
\ji^a JL^-il (an infusion which acts as aperient to

the bile). The whole is divided into seventeen biibs,
viz.:

Bab II (diseases of the eye), on fol. i6a
,
first line.

III (diseases of the ear), on fol. 2I 1
".

IV (diseases of the nose), on fol. 23".
V (diseases of the mouth and throat), on fol. 24^.

VI (here by mistake called again ,srH i_>lj , diseases

of the windpipe, etc.),
on fol. 32*.

VII (diseases of the stomach), on fol. 40*".

VIII (diseases of the liver, spleen, etc.), on fol. 49*.
IX (diseases of the bowels), on fol. 56".
X (diseases of the kidneys, bladder, peritoneum, and

procreative organs), on fol. 71*.
XI (diseases of the female breast), on fol. 82b .

XII (diseases of the womb), on fol. 83
a

, lin. penult.
XIII (pains in the back and joints), on fol. 87".
XIV (fevers), on fol. 90

a
.
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XV (tumours, ulcers, and diseases of the skin), on

fol. I03
a

.

XVI (treatment of blows, falls, etc.), on fol. H7a
.

XVII (how to. drive reptiles from one's abode, anti-

dotes for poisons, etc.), on fol. 121".

This work ends on fol. 127*; on fol. I28a a short

addition is made by another hand on cures for asthma,

coughs, etc. ;
see a much shorter treatise of similar title

in No. 2302 above.

No date.

No. 2819, S. 128, 11. 13; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 7f in.

by 4f in.

2350

Takwim-aladwiyah (s-JjjiH fity^)-

A sort of calendar of medicaments for the various

diseases, arranged in this way, that each page is

divided into four principal columns, each containing

the name of one disease
;

these principal columns are

again subdivided into smaller compartments, the re-

spective headings of which are: Wji, u\ iij^jo,

Jf eljJl, jjTjlsiU, Jf ^, Jf uaJS,
etc. A similar

kind of medical calendar, entitled (jljjjll ^j-^i
nas

been noticed above in No. 2296, 2.

Dated A. H. 1143 (A.
D. 1730, 1731), by Kamar-

aldin bin Muhammad. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2231, ff. 73 ;
Nasta'Hk ; greatly damaged, but carefully

mended or later supplied in many places ; size, 12 in. by 7 io.

2351

'Aja'ib-alittifak dar shinakhtan-i-taryak

A medical treatise on the origin, use, and valuable

qualities of theriac, the bezoar-stone, pissasphalt, and

other antidotes against poison in general, with a pre-

liminary discussion on the value and development of

medical science, compiled by Muhammad Radi-aldin

ibn Kashif-aldin at the time when prince Muhammad
A'zamshah, 'Alamgir's son (killed in his contest with

his brother, the emperor Bahadurshah, A. H. ni9=A.D.
1707), resided in Gujarat. The treatise is divided into

a mukaddimah, three maksads, and a khatimah.

>
on

fol. I4
a

,
last line (this portion, the largest of all, is

subdivided into three fasls). _'

*U5Cll
jJlj (Galenus), on fol. 46*.

Beginning :

^iji'Tjl VJ!*

^Lij p*. aULi. o-t->l iki X~JJ \j

" -X

No date. Other treatises of a similar kind are

noticed in Nos. 2301, fol. 167", and 2336, a above;
and in Rieu, Supplement, p. H3 a

.

No. 1830, fiT. 68, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik; size, join, by 5! in.

2352
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Mukaddimah,
on fol. 3" ; first maksad, on fol. 9* ; second, on fol. 1 8a ;

third, on fol. 23*; the beginning of the khatimah is not

marked in the text.

No date. The copyist was Bin Mir 'Isa.

No. 727, ff 1 28, 11. 13-14 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in. by 44 in.

2353

Ta'lim-i-'ilaj (~&e f^*i)-
A work on the whole medical science by Abu-alzafar

Husam, called Zafaryarkhan, commenced on the day of

Muhammadsliah's accession to the throne (as year is

given here A. H. 1132 = A. D. 1719, 1720, see fol. i b
,

1. 8, and the chronogram, on fol. 2", 1. 2, e.
.->, *_>UuT)

and completed in the sixth year of that monarch's

reign (A. D. 1724, 1725).

Beginning: s.x.^i.^j
JLJU III . . . .

^.^llxJI Cjj
41 .v . U

il a-i-^ ,.>jl i^JoUi

3 J^j 3 V**J
It is divided into four

^U-L^ >
j;i

AT"
viz. :

(treatment of the

various diseases of the human body), on fol. 17", in

twenty-two ,

i, , t

la. a.A. k^

jo
-.j^l (hygiene and general knowledge of medicaments

necessary for the physician), on fol. 451*, in five (jUj.

(simple drugs), on

fol. 535
a

,
in two ^Lo, the first in alphabetical order.

(compound medi-s-*

caments), on fol. 634% in two yl-J. the first again in

alphabetical order.

No date. A very detailed index of the whole work

and all its subdivisions on fl'. 3
a i6b . On the first two

fly-leaves a list of the ulr*"* tf^ii;'
or ^avs ^ t'le

crisis, beginning :

^Jlj ^ ^1^. jj; ^j ^^^ Jjj

J! .xiLJ oUJ j^i^5l j j^i.

No. 994, ff. 724, 11. 15; unequal Nasta'lik; size, lof in.

by 5! in.

2354

Minhaj-almubtadi'in (^ ; j->
-
r Vl _L^_).

A compendium of the Materia Medica, compiled by
Ibrahim alhusaini, in forty-two short babs and a

khatimah.



1285 MEDICINE. 1286

Beginning : o

'On fol. 248 a a short appendix is added, styled

..jjjjl JW ~Js_a.
^j^_*jl J^J *- -

This copy is dated the 2oth of Jumada-althant,

A.H. 1147 (A.D. 1734, Nov. 17), by Muhammad 'Ali

bin Nasr-allah. The proper order of if. 1-6 is I, 2,

4, 3. 6 5-

No. 1752, ff. 1-248, 11. 17-18; Nasta'lik, by different hands;

size, 9 in. by 5 ^ in.

2355

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. The author's

name appears on fol. i b
,

1. 17, and last line. Marginal

glosses and additions.

Dated by Muhammad Rida altabib alshirazi in the

month Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1 194 (A. D. 1780, November).

No. 1144, ff. 138, 11. 23; Nasta'llk; size, 10 in. by sf in.

2356

Kanunca dar 'ilm-i-tibb (Jli JLC ,.>
sjs^jU).

Another, very short compendium of the Materia

Medica, by an anonymous author.

Beginning : j ijLcill t :

.^ *^P' u)*t/"^ ill p~J

correctly) I : . a II
ljj J5J <jli.

(accord ing to the following copy

It contains two makalas, the first of which treats of

simple drugs (cyli^L.),
the second of compound medi-

caments
(ejLJ$^-),

each subdivided into five babs.

First malcdlah, on fol. 57". Bab I, i-jj-jj* ji (pills),

on fol. 57
b

; II, ^ ; '. ^ ,^-J j gl ,
-

j
i-
ji (meat,

fish, milk, and eggs), on fol. 58; III, ^Mjj j* (fruit),

on fol. 6oa ; IV, Jjjb ,, (herbs), on fol. 6i b
; V, j*

^-J-a. _jj>> j\ vabjj-* (simple substances or drugs of any

kind), on fol. 63*, in alphabetical order.

Second makdlah, on fol. 71*. Bab I, j s^il ^
ci>U>^-Ja- (beverages and boiled things), on fol. 7i

a
;

II, ^.^a-Lit* j* (electuaries), on fol. 73
b

; III, jj]/>l ^
k_>^__>. j (lozenges and pills), on fol. 75

b
; IV, ,i

> :S-> (clysters), on fol. 77"; V, j p-*]/- ) ejUol j*

-,JL>. (^Lajjlj (ointments, salves, and remedies for the

eye), on fol. 77".

No date.

No. 2064, ff. 57*-79
b
, 11. 21 ; Nasta'llk ; size, g| in. by 5f in.

"I

2357

A slightly defective copy of the same.

Beginning: li.^ll j *ljU\ b J5CJ ^ii. (^iJl <ul

First makdlah, on fol. ia
,
in five babs : I, on fol. i a

;

II, on fol. 2b
; III, on fol. 4

tt
; IV, Jyu^ (in the text

headed incorrectly (^U^- J-^)i on fl- ^a > V, on

fol. 8.

Second makdlah, on fol. i6a
,

in five babs : I, on

fol. i6b
; II, on fol. ig

b
; III, ^a]^ } ^^^,011

fol. 2i b. In the middle of this bab the copy breaks

off ;
IV and V are consequently missing here.

No. 20fl6, ff. 22, 11. 7; Nasta'llk; a little worm-eaten; size,

9 in. by sJ in.

2358

Kanun-i-Sikandari (

Description of the various diseases of the body, and

all its special parts and limbs from the head downward,
with the methods of curing them, by Hakim Sikandar

bin Hakim Isma'il the Greek of Constantinople, who
came to India and wrote this work, A.H. 1160 (towards
the end of Muhammadshah's reign = A.D. 1747), at

Arkat
(cj^l)-

Another copy, slightly defective at the

beginning, is noticed in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1613.

Beginning of the main portion of this Kanun, on

fol. 8b : j 04 Jly JUG ^JiU. j% ^S^ ^j
Jl Q trlVi

L^JJ
O.TJV lU.f*y-.

It is preceded by a detailed index, on if. i b-2b
,
and

a preliminary chapter on the urine
(Jy.), beginning, on

fol. 3
b

: ^ eyiUj \\ ol JLaJ
__ ^-
Jl 01 J-4l ]; j\ C>

U. O Jj

On fol. 3
a there is the seal of 'Abd-alwahhabkhan

Bahadur Nasrjang, for whom this work appears to have

been compiled (comp. fol. loa
),
with the date A.H. 1 174

(A.D. 1760, 1761).

No. 1801, ff. 376, U. 21
;

clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

io| in. by 6 in.

2359

Risalah dar 'ilm-i-tibb (\^e -ie- jj JL-
;).

A compendium of medical science, and detailed

description of medicaments, compiled from famous works

and treatises on these subjects, by Uwais allatifi of

Ardabil (see fol. 2", 11. 10 and n : ^ o.... >1 JL-, ^1
iS'jj^.

and divided into four makalas, viz. :

1. oor* k _^ xJljj ^n ,_> ijW3
. j* (some of the

benefits of the preservation of health).

2. i^x ijj.il (jLo ,o (simple drugs).

3. ^jBf* Jjicl jjlJ ji (diet during an illness).

4. ..v-k^Aju cyLa-ti* il 1
" ~ Mr** UiiLo * ijW? )

J
U^r-r j j j I/-T -^^ -'j

\jttj~s.
. 5-> ,-il eyL-J>b J . (well tested and current

compound medicaments, as, for instance, stimulants,

electuaries, theriacs, beverages, etc.).

Beginning : S \

Jl ualli iJUi. Lo.,1 1

jl
Lil~Jl^
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It concludes on fol. I58
h

,
and is dated the pth of

Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1182 (A. D. 1769, April 16); the

copy was made at the request of Hakim Muhammadbeg
Sahib, in ^L^i. The last two leaves are filled

with a kind of supplement to the preceding com-

pendium.

No. 496, ff. 160, 11. 17; unequally written, for the greater

part in Shikasta ; size, 7! iu. by 4! in.

2360

Risalah dar 'ilm-i-tibb (J!J JLc

Another practical and popular compendium of medical

science, bearing the same general title as the preceding

one, and denoting the cures of the different diseases,

together with a full account of simple and compound
medicaments, etc. ;

it is compiled byan anonymous author

in nine babs : 1 . in twelve fasls, on fol. 7
b

;
2. in fifteen

fasls, on fol. 15"; 3. in twenty-one fasls, on fol. 2Ob
;

4. in twenty-one fasls, on fol. 27^; 5. in twenty-seven

fasls, on fol. 38
ft

; G. in thirty fasls, on fol. 55
b

;
7. in

fifteen fasls, on fol. 66"
;

8. in twelve fasls, on fol. 7o
a

;

9. in fifteen fasls, on fol. 8ob . In the thirteenth fasl of

the last bab the treatise breaks off on fol. 98. The

last four leaves, 99102, contain (in the same hand-

writing) the fragment of a glossary of scientific terms.

Index on ff. 2a
,
last line, to 7

b
.

Beginning :

^j-^LxJI i_jj-LaJl
*LL~ i^JJl *il .X-Ji

\ v-

No. 1261, ff. 102, 11. 12-13 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, ii| in. by yj in.

2361

Majma'-aljawami' u dhakha'ir-altarakil

Uij).
A large work on medical science, primarily a Materia

Medica, arranged in form of a dictionary, in alphabetical
order according to the first and second letters, compiled
A. H. 1185 (A. D. 1771, i772)bylbn alsayyid almarhum
Muhammad Hadi al'ukaili al'alawi alkliurasani alshirazi

(known as Hakim Muhammad Hadikhan) Muhammad
Husain. Among his prominent sources was a book

of his grand-uncle's Muhammad Hashim, known as

Hakim Mu'tamad-almuluk 'Alawikhan bin Hakim Mu-

hammad Hadi al-'alawi, styled *->]^l f^f' an(^ many

other authorities, among which his father, comp. ff. 24
b

and 7i
b

. To the real book, that is the dictionary, a

preliminary discourse in twenty fasls, on general
medical matters, is prefixed, viz. :

1. illolil
^i j IjJ j \J

j*,
on fol. 25

b
.

2. oJliUI i 1 L5^ v_^r y^l-o ji,
on fol. 27

b
.

,
on fol. 29a

.

-ijA,
on fol. 3i

a
.

7.

on fol. 39
a

.

8.

15.

jT, on fol. 45
b

.

16.

betical order).

17. ^Jr* 1

betically arranged).

jLo j*,
on fol. 47

a
(in alpha-

;

.j
,
on fol. 49

a
(also alpha-

18. jW-J j j^*-* J-*-t^- j ulb' uW^ j->
'

,
on fol. 67

il
.

19.

on fol. 69
a

.

20.
jJlj j

,
on fol. 7 i b . On the same fol. 7 i b the diction-

ary begins with the word^bll.
A dhail or khatimah is added at the end of it, on

fol. 622b
(ijjb )

XjU-. j J^y>- J SJJAa-
tijj) ^jLj jA

l^iT JUjti-,1), partly based on a treatise of Ahmad bin

Lu^f-allah Maulawi Efendi Calabi, originally translated

from a European language into Turkish, afterwards

from Turkish into Arabic.

No date.

A detailed double i-iidex (the second arranged accord-

ing to the different medicaments for diseases of all parts

and limbs of the human body) fills ff. i b-23
b

;>

Beginning of the work, on fol. 24b :

) (.Lftj^j Jj 5,j> II i_-,jjQ.I s-51i 5-J
v^\ji~

No. 1279, ff. 630, 11. 37 ; small Naskhl ; size, io| in. by 7| in.

2362

Makhzan-aladwiyah u tadlikira-i-aula-alnuha

Another work of similar contents and similar length

by the same author, dealing exclusively with simple

and compound medicaments. It was compiled after the

completion^ of the preceding book, that is after A. H.

1185 (A.D. 1771, 1772), and is divided into two

makalas.

Beginning of the first makAlah on simple drugs

(s^ix wjil),
on fol. i b :

sJ,JJ> jliT^k! LSJJI & J^
~J] 31^ 5L> ualij^ll iV-b.

It contains a mukaddimah in fourteen fasls, almost
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equal in its contents to that of the preceding work, on

ft'. 7''-32
l>

,
the dictionary in alphabetical order, on

ft'. 32
l
'-3i3", and a khatimah enumerating the medi-

caments, discussed in the dictionary, with their Arabic,

Greek, Syriac, Persian, Turkish, and Indian appella-

tions (al--c* ejliJ j ^LJj. s^jSjw. sJjjl
jljuu yLj j*

15*,* jl),

onff. 3i3"-358
a

.

Second makdlah, on ff. 362^ 6o2 ft

,
on compound

medicaments, beginning: LJJUJ j^jjj Us^c i^jJI <u) >,il

Jl i^Jel j^ I :l.
j sXk-s-

1
-. This part contains also

mukaddimah in five fasls, on ff. 362^-366^, and the

dictionary, in alphabetical order, on if. 3<36
a-6o2 a

.

Each nmkalah is preceded by a detailed index, the

first on ff. i b-6a
,
the second on if. 360^361". The

secoml makdlaA has also the special title ^jb^ .

Dated A. H. 1193 (A. D. 1779), by Muhammad Samf
of Dihli.

No. 1398, ff. 602, 11. 39 ;
small Naskht

; size, II J in. by 7f in.

2363

Mu'alajat-i-Iskandariyyah (>j.^SL^\ e^Li-l*-*).

A general pharmacopoeia or Materia Medica, arranged
in the form of a dictionary, but without any strict

alphabetical order. According to a note on fol. 9" it

was written A. H. 1194 (A. D. 1780), by Dilirjang
Bahadur. No preface nor date appears in the book
itself. It begins on fol. 9'' at once with the letter

_iJI. A detailed index on ff. ib-8a.

No. 1352, ff. 318, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik
; size, gf in. by 5$ in.

2364
A short medicinal glossary.
This glossary consists of two different parts ; the

first, on ff. i h n b
, explains in Persian all the Persian

and Indian words which denote the different diseases,

and is styled, therefore :

^y-^Laj ^J^l t$U-Lj t.~y
C,A-LA j ;

the second, on ff. n b
35, is arranged in

alphabetical order and gives an explanation of all

Arabic, Greek, Persian, and Indian words occurring in

the Materia Medica, entitled :

^j*-> H)J ' cyUJ
s-.j^j

'tfXLA j ,j~>i_j (jiljji j.

No author's name appears anywhere.
No date.

No. 88, ff. 35, 11. 14 ; large Nasta'llk
; size, gj in. by 5 in.

2365
Tuhfa-i-Muhammadi (t5->^* ti*5

).

Materia Mdica, by Mirza Muhammad NasSr of

Turkish extraction (therefore styled ^Li-jl J!A , ^l) ;

compiled for Tipu Sultan (ruler of Mysore, A. H. 1197-
1213 = A. n. 1783-1799), to whom it is dedicated,

comp. fol. 3
a

,
1. 9 and last but one. It is divided into

two ^o-jr^-
1

,
which bear the strongest resemblance to

the first two ua^s~
i in the Tuhfat-almu'rninin (see

above, Nos. 2328-2335), even in their respective

headings, viz. :

., 11W

(on the difference of

opinion among physicians as to the nature, peculiarities,
and quantity of doses, the way to take them, and the

various grades and faculties, etc.).

of simple drugs and simple and compound aliments,

etc., as well as on the names and terms mentioned in

this work), see ff. 3
b and 4". There are several sub-

divisions iii both, all arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginning :

^ u^j uy^.*JUI JoJ (^jjl Jil j . U

J I;?-
5

Ti

No date. The copy is the author's autograph, but
ff. 242a

~3i9a are written by other hands.

No. 873, ff. 745, 11.19; inelegant Nasta'lik; size, loj in.

by 6| in.

2366

Risala-i-ma'kul u mashrub

An essay on eating and drinking, in verse, compiled
for Tipu Sultan, A. H. I2O4=A.D. 1789, 1790 (see the

chronogram, on fol. 2'', 1. 2, li ^^.J jl), by a certain

Yusufi, see another copy of the same in W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat, p. 592, No. 3. The main portion of the

whole consists of mathnawi-baits, but the last part (on
ff. 9

a
-i2), entitled oJs*1 kia. j* ^LWL, sA^-oi (on

the preservation of health), is, as the title shows, in

the form of a kasidah.

Beginning :

Written by 'Abd-alkadir.

No. 1604, ff. 12, 6-7 baits in the page; Naata'Uk; size, 7$ in.

by 4^ iu.

2367

Another copy of the same.

Beginning (with the reading of Pertsch in the second

hemistich) :

The kasidah begins on fol. ioa. Written, like the

preceding copy, by 'Abd-alkadir.

No. 1614, ff. 13, usually six baits in the page; Nastallk
;

size, /fin. by 4! in.
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2368
The same.

The kasidah begins here on fol. 1 3".

No date.

No. 1485, ff. 19, five baits in the older part (ff. 5-16), four baits

in the more recent addition (ff. 1-4 and 17-19); Nasta'llk, by
two hands ; size, 7 in. by 4 J in.

2369
The same.

The date (viz. 1204) appears here on fol. 2b
,
last line

(the additional remark, that the chronogram means

j\^>. j e......
... ; ) J~B ,2 j jlftSo,

i. e. 1224, is entirely

wrong). The kasidah (e*-sr" laia.^,j) begins on fol. 13*,

but the present copy does not conclude with that;

there follow, on fol. 1 7*, two long kit'as, the first pur-

porting to be a letter addressed by some individual to

Avicenna
(s-^i^-i

li-*
^Jic ^-> ^o ir-1

),
the second

Avicenna's answer
(i_>l^y),

on fol. i8a .

_Beginning of the former : o,!,.. A]&j J-ll

The copyist calls himself Mirza Muhammad Nasir

Afshar (who is evidently identical with the author of

the ijj I! tr* 5-jjc
5 in No. 2365 above.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2810, ff. 19, 11. 10 ; Naskhi on ff. 4-19, Nasta lik on ff. 1-3
(on different paper) ; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

2370

Nuskhah dar 'ilm-i-tibb (\^Jo Jic ,s s_i ^).

Fragment of a medical work, dealing with the diseases

of the various parts and limbs of the human body and
their respective cures. The order of the leaves is:

ff !-6> 33-43. lacuna, 14-31, lacuna, 32, 7-13. Be-

ginning is also missing. The end is found on fol. n"
(treating of the various colours of the urine). On ff. r i-
13 there is added the same versified treatise on eating

and drinking (y^^i-. j Jj-^L &JL-,) as in the four

preceding copies, beginning: Jl
j.ilS'^l Jjl^,j_j^.yi^.

No author's name is to be found. The first pages
deal with the diseases of the head.

No. 1969, ff. 43, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

2371

Kanun dar 'ilm-i-tibb JLc ,i ^.J
A complete Pharmacopoeia, compiled in Persian

from Arabic, Persian, English, and French sources,

apparently by an Englishman, whose name in Persian

garb runs thus :

c)
-. ^^-"^ (jU- (John ?).

He says in the initial words of the preface, that this

work' is called in English ^JJ ^j (jtiXjI. c~Jb J$l~

&w (that is
' a complete English dispensatory '), see

l Jjthe beginning, on fol. I b :

It is divided, as we learn from these introductory
words, into two kisms : the first kism contains two
kitabs and treats of the preparation of medicaments,
their peculiarities, composition, etc., and their vegetable
and mineral substances, viz. :

J i^

The second kism contains five babs and treats of the

preparation of vegetable and mineral medicaments, of

the various kinds of salts and other matters, finally
also of the preparation of such drugs as druggists are

not selling ready made, viz. :

W^. J* Jjp 'r^.

London
and^js.f^.xjl j ^J ; I eJLJL. s

Edinburgh) Jl.

Jl JJ^

Most of the technical terms occurring in this work
show plainly their English origin.
No date.

No. 1649, ff. 6o6,ll. ii
; Shikasta; size, iij-iajin. by SJin.

2372

Mufradat dar 'ilm-i-tibb (JlJa JLc ,j u^>
(

A Persian natural history, with special reference to

its bearing upon medical art and medicinal use, trans-

lated from European works, and illustrated throughout
by excellent etchings from the vegetable and animal

kingdoms. It contains three chief parts : the first deals

with Botany, the second with Zoology, the third with

Mineralogy,

Botany is subdivided into the following eight books

1. Jjp 1i
\JJ -

_
.

|
J - v WJ* -

J^i. sjj^j -s^ii (the seed), on fol. i a .

2.
^jl L5^ fl VJT

" LA ^ . > ^L ^. S \ \
(the root),

on fol. I2b.

3. oJ>,j (^Ljj^a. \J=]y>- j> (the wood or stem), on

fol. 3A
4. ^L^j.^ (^\ j,

:
,^-a Jil^Jfc ^J)i ^

j (the bark), on

fol. 39
b

.

5. ,1s"' t^L^^j ij^l^-^5i ,i (the foliage), on fol. 43*.

6.^,^J j r*
1

J
8J?

iC
J tP uW5

. j-> (tfle bud, blossom,

seed, and fruit), on fol. 5o
b

.

7. L,.J ^ii ^o (various kinds of fruits), on fol. 55''.

8. -ji-1

"
- i -^ ^ V' ,j (various kinds of gums), on

fol. 73b.



1293 LEXICOGRAPHY

Zoology comprises only one book (although called

LX>,J p*A-M ) i_/
'I

j\ cyljlyjfc .Si ,j (animals,

i.e. men, beasts, and birds), on fol. 97".

Mineralogy is subdivided into the following five

books :

jLj ,j (minerals), on fol. I27
b

.

(metals), on fol. 1 45*.

l

r^-5 j UJ-T,.5i
Jl .1

4.

(various kinds of earth or clay), on fol. i56
b

.

\ J ui>b

Jl jj|

5.

*. (stones), on fol. 161*.

Jj cr1-'^ ./* (finding or discernment of

earth or clay, and other things), on fol. 1 65*.

Each book (sjbi )
is again subdivided into sections,

called
icjjj-o,

and each
<^>j\*e begins with the French

and English equivalents for the word or matter in

question.
No date.

No. 1516, ff. :66, 11. 1 7 ; easy Shikasta
; size, 1 2

J in. by 7| in.

2373

Two fragments of medical treatises.

1. On ff. i
h-n6:

An incomplete dictionary of technical terms relating

to medicid science, styled 'Unsur-i-caharum dar lughat

u mustalahat-i-tibb (ejl*.
" *

j v^jliJ .* .\
&-^ j-~

!e

J1L), in alphabetical order, in which the i^b is formed

by the last letter of the words, and the J ^ by the first.

It begins with L**.>x>l, which is explained as a title of

one of the medical works of L^Jb (Hippocrates). It

comprises Arabic, Greek, Turkish, and other names
of drugs and medicaments, botanical and anatomical

terms, the various kinds of diseases, and prescriptions
for their treatment, etc. Everywhere the Persian and
Hindustani equivalents are given. It breaks off on

fol. 1 1 6 with the *L. J_aj of the i__tf _>b . To every
word its proper spelling and pointing is added in full.

2. Onff. 1170-124:
An incomplete Pharmacopoeia, in two makalas ; the

fast makalah (simple drugs) contains seven babs, viz. :

1.
s^jjl jJLJj^j (natural qualities of drugs), on fol. 117";

2. uyb^-s. y (pills), on fol. H9; 3. ^LJI j f>i- j*

(various kinds of meat and milk), on fol. I I9
b

; 4. viL ,j

(fruit), on fol. I2O; 5.
J_yij j> (herbs), on fol. 121";

6.
Jj.ljJ j (spices), on fol. 122"; 7. ~Ji

^^-a-L),

(odoriferous plants, etc.), on fol. 122".

The second makalah(compound medicaments) contains

eight babs, but of these only the first is found here, viz. :

J^/J u^'j u' ^J* U^H ) Hj^ *~~/~>
<^~riL

j*>
on fol. 1 22b. The copy breaks off with the heading of

the second bab

AND GRAMMAR. 1294

T> T
"~

I

""
f

Beginning: (C^^Ju ^jj ,i u' J' t^j*^jj* U uyj/^^'

No author's name, no date. Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2366, if. 1-124; Naeta'ltk, written in diagonal lines,

about twenty-six in a page ; size, 8 j in. by 4! in.

2374
A medicinal treatise on the various kinds of resins

and similar exudations, beginning with ' mastic or

liquorice": *j jjLJ
^

i;> I

(
e^/-c OJtJ

~1
j J-LJly-

J

No date.

No. 1752, ff. 249-260, 11. 18; Naskhl ; size, gin. by sfin.

IV. LEXICOGRAPHY AND GRAMMAR.

1. Arabic-Persian,

a. Vocabularies and Dictionaries.

2375

Nisab-alsibyan fal. .

The well-known metrical Arabic-Persian vocabulary
by Abu Nasr Farahi (of the town of Farah in Sijistan),
whose full name is given in G. Fliigel i. p. 112, on the

statement of H. Khalfa vi. p. 346, No. 13801 (coinp. ib.

ii. p. 559), as Abu Nasr Mas'ud bin Abibakr bin Husain
bin Ja'i'ar al-Farahi, whereas in Fleischer, Cat. Lips.,

P- 333. h is called Badr-aldin (Muhammad Badr-aldin
in H. Blochmann, Contributions, p. 7, and in Bodleian

Cat., No. 1 640) Abu Nasr (Abu Nasri in W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 215) al-Raji (because he was buried in

Raj) al-Farahi ; in the first Bodleian copy, Bodleian

Cat, No. 1636, Abu Nasr Farahi Mas'ud bin Hasan bin
Husain aladabi; and in No. 2381 below, Abu Nasr
Muhammad al-Farahi. It is the most popular school-

book in the East, especially in India
; for other copies,

besides those quoted already, see Bodleian Cat., Nos.

1637-1639; Rieu ii. pp. 504 and 506; J. Aumer,
p. 112

;
W. Pertsch, p. 5 (No. Ill, 2), and Berlin Cat.,

p. 214 ; comp. also ib. p. 41, No. 22
; p. 71, No. I

; and

p. 153, No. i
; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 236,

254, and 256. It has been edited at Calcutta, 1819,
and in Persia, A. H. 1 268. The author flourished about
A.H. 617 (A.D. 1220).

Beginning, as in the British Museum copies, the

Munich copy, the first Berlin, and the second Bodleian

(X>py:

Marginal and interlinear Persian glosses throughout.
Dated the gth of Shawwal, A.H. 1075 (Ai D - '665,

April 25).

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2309, ff. 1-36, 11. 9 ; Naskhi
; size, 8 in. by 5 in.
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2376
Another copy of the same.

Beginning: Jl \-^i'^ :
;---

No date. ^

No. 937, ff. 29, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 4! in.

2377
The same.

Beginning, on fol. i a
,

in tlie fuller way in which

many copies open, viz. :

i-JlxJIj ^^..lUJl C>j
4) .wil

Jls '^ .,!>. i jJT
_j

J-l^r* -V~y ij^ >J^J'_) ^ .-.
S . 11

Ji ^Ulj Jllyo jJU! (jlill) j%.\ r
Uill

^LH.~
The beginning of the two preceding copies is found

here on fol. i b
,

1. 5.

Dated the 4th of Ramadan, A. H. 1202 (A. D. 1788,
June 8).

No. 2802, ff. 38, 11. 13 ; Naskhl ; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

2378
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ;
the other

beginning Juj^J ^ .. : ./>. is added here on the margin
of fol. 41.
No date.

It belonged formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2587, ff. 41-84, 11. 8 ; Naskhl ; size, loj in. by 6| in.

2379
The same. _
Beginning: Jl ,.v-ilJI C>) <& uH.
No date. C.

No. 3508, olim 7. J. 6, ff. i9i
b
-322, 11. 13; Nasta'lik; size,

7| in. by 4! in.

2380
The same.

Beginning the same.

No date.

No. 457, ff. 51, 11. 13; very careless Nasta'lik, sometimes quite
like Shikasta

; size, 9! in. by 5^ in.

2381
The same.

Beginning the same. Persian interlinear glosses on

the first two pages. Various readings on the margin.
The jjL-JUl tjLaJ ends on fol. 68a and is followed by
a mathnawi on legal prayer, ablution, and fasting,

styled here u-5ij* JL>. ,
and beginning :

f}> 15**

the initial words and the name of the author, given as

Sharaf-aldin Bukhari, prove its identity with the well-

known iyilJI L.XL., also called
SjJLi. LjJL,5jJuJl ..li.

(so iu the India Office copy of Ikhtiyar bin Ghiyath-

aldin's commentary on it, see further below in section V:

Theology and Law), or simply JLa. Aj, composed in the

year 693 of the Rihlat, i.e. A. H. 703 = A. D. 1303,

comp. Bodleian Cat., No. 1767 ;
G. Flttgel i. p. 512 ;

Rieu i. p. 23
a

; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 254 ;
and

A. F. Mehren, p. 6, No. VII (where the wrong date

393 of the Rihlat is given). It was copied by Kalb

Muhyi-aldin. The fragment of another mathnawi of

similar purport is found ou ff. 76
b
-77b, beginning :

Jl crJ.UJl C>j A**
fi*^

1
- 1

No. 76, ff. 77, 11.6 (on ff 1-68), 11. 15-16 (on ff. 68-75), 11. II

(on ff. 76 and 77); Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 9! in.

by 65 in.

2382

Sharh-i-Nisab-alsibyan (^Lj-AjjJI i_>Lai

A Persian commentary on the preceding work by
Nizam bin Kamal bin Jamal bin Husam alharawi,

usually called Ibn Husam (see fol. p6b, line 9), begin-

ning :
(_f.ljl sj-^> (j-Lol s5

\j \jj^ j- t^LJ ^ u^-^"

Jl iLp oo^jtj. j JuC^j. It is incomplete at the

eiid
;
the last bait, explained by the commentator, is:

~JI j3 JU ^T -<5J (corresponding to fol. 82b, first

line, in No. 2378 above).

Other copies of this commentary are noticed in Bod-

leian Cat., No. 1640, and in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 215. In another commentary (Bodleian Cat., No.

1641) the author of the present work is called Kamal-

aldin bin almarhum bin Husam alharawi, comp. also

H. Khalfa vi. p. 346, No. 13801. A part of fol. n6a

and the whole of fol. 1 1 6b are left blank.

No. 490, ff. 96-204, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2383

Sharh-i-Nisab-alsibyan fai . . ,n 11 >_>LaJ

Another commentary on the same work by Muham-
mad bin Fasih bin Muhammad, known as Karim Dasht-

i-Bayadi Kuhistani, who lived in the time of the

emperor Akbar (see H. Blochmann, Contributions,

p. 7), beginning : i_r>L.-< j ^X-i> j ij^s* L> (^UJ j J-^

Other commentaries on the same book are those by
'All bin 'Umar bin 'All alnajjar (Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1641); by Muhammad bin Jalal bin Sulaiman

Kuhistani (ib., No. 1643) ; by Muhammad Sa'd

(W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat,, p. 216, No. i) ; by Yusuf bin

Mani' (H. Blochmann, Contributions, p. 7); and various

anonymous ones (one noticed in Bodleian Cat,, No. 1 642 ;

and in E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 237 and

238; another in Bodleian Cat., No. 1644). The present

commentary ends on fol. io8b and is dated the I5th of

Jumada-alaWwal, A. H. 1193 (A. D. 1779, May 31).

On ff. I09
a-ii2a another versified Arabic-Persian

vocabulary, in form of a kasidah, is added, explaining

the meaning of those Arabic words which can be spelt

with the three different vowels a, i,
and u, and styled
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Muthallath-allughat

thullath (i*ll

Beginning :

)
or Nisab-i-mu-

From these initial words it is evident that the versi-

fied vocabulary, styled ^'.XJ M^^ in Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1650, I, is identical with the Muthallath.

The first triad of Arabic words explained in Persian

is:

U J 3 *!' - "'
3 j)^"

1 ' J '

Comp. W. Pertsch, Gotha Arabic Cat., No. 408 sq.,

and Berlin Cat., p. 216, No. 3 (where a commentary
on this work by Muhammad Sa'd, the commentator
of the (jL . Si II L_>LaJ

,
is noticed).

No. 521, ff. ii3, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece;
size, 8 in. by i,\ in.

2384

Muthallath-allughat (eyUJJI cJLi-).
Another copy of the same vocabulary in form of

a kasidah, beginning as in the preceding copy.
No date. At the end and on fol. i a seals of a former

owner, Iktidarkhan, with the date A. H. 1179 (A. D.

1765, 1766). College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2345, ff. 14, 11. 7 ; distinct Nasta'lik
; size, 7 \ in. by 4! in.

2385
The same.

Beginning as usual. Many interlinear and marginal
paraphrases. Very worm-eaten.

No date. The copy belonged formerly to Sir Charles

Wilkins. At the end the title C*Lu L,jLaJ is given
to this book, as in W. Pertsch, loc. cit.

No. 2537, ff. 85-90, 11. 10
; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta; size, ioj in. by 6| in.

2386
Nisab-i-badi' (,*jjo vLaj).
Another metrical Arabic-Persian vocabulary, in form

of kit'as in various metres, a kind of primer for children

in which, among other curiosities, the various meanings
of such words are given as have the same form or sound
in Arabic and Persian.

Beginning :

J-* ) V>
c

>

j

uU. JL> Aib Jb
Dated A.H. 1122 (A. D. 1710, 1711).

No. 1174, ff. 7, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 8| in.

by t,\ in.

2387
A commentary on the same work.
This commentary is due, according to the colophon,

to Mulla Sa'd 'Azimabadi, who is no ddubt identical

with Muhammad Sa'd, who wrote commentaries on the

INK. OFF.

vLaj and the cJjL. v>LaJ, see No. 2383
above. The same commentary, but with a different

beginning, is noticed inW. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 216,
No. 2.

Beginning here, on fol. I D : J-aj . ^Jl ooUx ^JJ-KJ

After an introductory part, beginning :

^!j3

, on fol. i b
,

1. 4, the

initial kit'ah of the original work is found on fol. 2 1(
,

1. 2, Jl .^-1 f^j>, with a full exposition of its

meaning.
Dated by'Abd-alsamad 'All Muhammad the nth of

Safar, A. H. 1164 (here called the fourth year of the

emperor Ahmadshah's reign, more correctly the third,

since his accession to the throne took place on the

27th of Kabi' II, A. H. 1161, at the death of his father

Muhammadshah) = A. D. 1751, Jan. 9.

This copy belonged formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2537, ff. 1-40, 11. 15; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta;

size, JOj in. by 6J in.

2388

Alsurah min al-Sihah

The well-known abridgement of Jauhari's famous
Arabic dictionary, the Sihah (or Sahah, as others

pronounce it
, by Abu-alfadl Muhammad bin 'Umar

bin Khalid, commonly known as Jamal-alkurashi, with

the Persian equivalents added to the Arabic words.

It was completed the i6th of Safar, A. H. 68 1 (A. D.

1282, May 26), in Kashghar, see Bodleian Cat., Nos.

1645 sq. Other copies of the same are described in

Rieu ii. p. 507 ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 239
and 240 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. i. p. 69 ;

O. Loth,
Arabic Cat., pp. 282-283 (comprising eight other

copies of the India Office Collection), etc. It has been
edited in Calcutta, 1812-1815, in two volumes, and in

Lucknow, A. H. 1289 ; comp. also H. Khalfa iv. p. 102,
and the Arabic Cat. of the British Museum, pp. 227
and 467. The last letter constitutes the v_>l>, the first
the J-aj, as in the original.

_Beginning: 1^ ^c j
(^*}\ j^ (Jl^ioJl JL

Jl
jjyij jJ^J! ^ JUJLb jjyi.

All the words explained are repeated in red ink on
the margin. The proper order of ff. 10-21 is: 10, 13,

n, 12, 14-17, 19, 20, 18, 21.

This splendid copy is dated in the month of Dhu-
alka'dah, A. H. 1013 (A. D. 1605, March-April).

No. 3427, olim 9. J. 13, ff. 427, 11. 21; excellent Naakhl;
size, io| in. by 6J in.

2389
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Collated.

No date. Seals of a former owner with the date
A. H. 1182 (A.D. 1768, 1769), on ff. i and ib; other
entries from A. H. 1192 (A. D. 1778) and 1198 (A. D.

1784) on the margin of fol. i b.

No. 3279, ff. 480, II. 25 ; small Naskhl, by different hands
small illuminated frontispiece ; size, g|in. by Jjin.

40
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2390
The same.

Beginning as usual
; the author's name and the date

of composition, A. H. 68 1, appear in the subscription on
the last page. Fol. 435 must be put immediately after

fol. 433 ; foL 434 is incoherent both with the preceding
and the following page.

No. 3316, ff. 436, written by at least six different hands, for

the greater part in Naskhl ; the oldest on fol. 436, 11. 2 3 ;
the

newest on fol. I, 11. 17, supplied by a comparatively late hand;
a third on ff. 2-104, U- 26-27 ;

a fourth on ff. 123-136, 11. 27-28 ;

a fifth on ff. 137-386, 11. 25 ; a sixth, or rather a mixture of

various hands, as it seems, on ff. 105-122 and 387-435, 11. 15-27;
greatly damaged in many places ; size, g in. by 5J in.

2391

Nisab-i-'akidat-aljawahir

A metrical Arabic-Persian vocabulary in the form of

the ^ . .^11 Lr>L*J (see Nos. 2375-2381 above), divided

into fifty kit'as, undoubtedly identical with the jyLc

,A\J^, noticed in Rieu ii. p. 507^, and written, accord-

ing to the account given in the preface of that copy,
between A.H. 816-824 (A. B. 1413-1421) for Mirza

Ulughbeg Calabi, the son of the 'Uthmani Sultan Mu-
hammad I, by an author who styles himself Rashid-

alclin "Watwati ; and also with the^*^ -xJU in the

Bodleian Cat., No. 1676, which is wrongly ascribed

there, on fol. i a
,
to a certain Murtad Moghul bin 'A1J

Muhammadkhan. The present copy lacks the intro-

duction (just as the Bodleian copy) and begins forthwith

with the first kit'ah, viz. :

jLel n.s^\j ^ I.-;, ; i\
j l.xxj|

J! jO (the same with which the Bodleian copy opens).

Some marginal glosses and additions.

No date.

No. 1072, ff. 49, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik, written on paper of various

colours ; size, 8-J in. by 5 in.

2392

Kanz-allughat (

The Arabic-Persian dictionary by Muhammad bin

'Abd-alkhalik bin Ma'ruf, dedicated to Kargiya Sultan

Muhammad bin Giya bin Nasir Giya of Gilan, who

reigned A.H. 851-883 (A. B. 1447-1478, 1479), all(i

his son and heir, Kargiya Mirza 'Ali, who was killed

A.H. 911 (A. B. 1505, 1506), see Rieu ii. pp. 507 and

508, and Supplement, p. I2oa ; Bodleian Cat., No. 1670;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 219 and 220, see also ib.,

p. 12, No. 33, and p. 102, No. 6
;
E. G. Browne, Cam-

bridge Cat., pp. 240 and 241 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylo-

graphes, p. 202
;

J. Aumer, p. 109 ;
Paris Cat., Nos.

1248 and 1249, etc.
; comp. also H. Khalfa v. p. 256,

No. 10924 ; Arabic Cat. of the British Mus., Nos. 1019,

1382, and 1383, and Supplement, No. 878, etc. It was

lithographed in Persia, A.H. 1283.

Beginning, on fol. i b :

Jl

(sic
! instead of

^lij)
*LJ

The title appears on fol. 3
a

, 1. 12; the dictionary

itself begins on fol. 5
a

,
1. 5, with the i_>L> <_aJ}H i_>US

i_ity] a.* i_aJill. It is arranged alphabetically accord-

ing to the first and the last letter of the words ; each

chapter begins with the Arabic infinitives.

Dated A.H. 1034 (A. B. 1624, 1625).

No. 1869, ^461, 11. 19; Naskhl; worm-eaten throughout;
size, 8f in. by 5^ in.

2393

Another copy of the same.

Beginning :

Jl

The dictionary ends on fol. 507^, and is dated the

27th of Jumada-althani, in the thirty-eighth year of

(probably) 'Alamgir's reign = A. H. 1106 (A. B. 1695,
Feb. 12), by an inhabitant of the Pargana of Shahjahan-

pur, 'Abd-alshakur. Ff. 508 and 509* are filled with

some medical prescriptions. A seal of Tipu Sultan

on fol. i b .

No. 1682, ff. 509, 11. 1 7 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 10J in. by 6 in.

2394
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2056, ff. 360, 11. 20; splendid Naskhi; illuminated

frontispiece ;
the first two pages richly embellished ; size, gf in.

by 6 in.

2395
The same.

This copy is fearfully damaged, and consequently

very defective. The pages are worm-eaten and effaced

in the greater part of the MS., and occasionally whole

pieces are torn away, especially in the first thirty

leaves.

Beginning of this copy (identical with that in the

Bodleian copy, the Berlin copies, the second and third

Munich copies, and the third Cambridge copy) :

>. -y. jj

No date.

No. 1850, ff. 317, 11. 23-25 ;
written by different hands,

partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Naskhl ; size, gf in. by 6 in.

2396

A fragment of the same.

This copy of the Kanz-allughat has no preface at all,

and begins at once with the Arabic infinitives of the

eighth conjugation (first word Usjjlss^j^TjMst,
corre-

sponding to fol. 9
b

,
1. 3 ab infra in No. 2393 above);

it breaks off already in the letter^ ;
the last ten pages
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have no headings; all the Arabic words are missing,

the space, originally left for them, not being filled in ;

in the other parts of the book they are marked by red

ink. Several pages slightly injured.

No date; on fol. i a a seal, dated A.H. 1134 (A. D.

1721, 1722).

No. 2576, ff. 112, 11. 23-25; Naskhl; size, 9Jin. by 5} in.

2397

Tarjumat-alkamus (^^.UJI i^-^j).
A Persian paraphrase and detailed explanation of the

introduction (^Ljj) and the first bab (y-A i_>b) of

the famous Arabic dictionary Alkamus almuhit (yytLaJI

k-w^') of Imam Majd-aldin Abu Tahir Muhammad bin

Ya'kub Firuzabadi Shirazi (who died A. H. 8i7=A. I).

1414, 1415), compiled by Maulana 'Abd-alrahman bin

Hasan (so distinctly, not Husain, as in Stewart's Cat., see

a few lines further down), who, according to the ta'rikh

of his death, given on fol. i a
,
viz. ^i-D jbu.1, died

A. H. 1028 (A. D. 1619), see a reference to this transla-

tion in Rieu ii. p. 511* (where, however, the slightly

incorrect date, A.H. 1027, is given, a mistake in

Stewart's Cat., p. 134, from which the notice is taken).

The full title of this copy is
jl ^^-oU lLj.

s-*j>yj

xj
, Q

11

i-J^a. *l b" i_Asi
Jjl,

see fol. i a .

It begins, without any preface, immediately with the

initial words of the Arabic original : : . ^- i)

Jl iJL>
^_--aJ C^ ft

"
1

\

The first bab begins on fol. 23*, and goes down to

the end of the copy. Occasionally marginal additions

and glosses.

No date ;
but on the margin of the last page the

following remark of a former reader is added :

mr JL- i*> ^ ^j^ > <J

(A. H. 1162, I7th of Jumada I)
= A. D. 1749, May 5,

a Monday.
The Arabic Kamus was printed in two volumes, 1817,

at Calcutta. A later Persian translation by Muhammad
Habib-allah was completed A.H. 1149 (A. D. 1736, 1737),
see Bodleian Cat., No. 1674, and Rieu ii. p. 511.

No. 1014, ff. 98, 11. 1 7 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 9$ in. by 5, in.

2398

Muntakhab-allughat-i-Shahjahani (ej

The most popular Arabic-Persian dictionary in India,

compiled from the Kamus (see the preceding copy), the

Sihah and Surah (see Nos. 2388-2390 above), by 'Abd-

alrashid bin 'Abd-alghafur alhusaini almadanl altatawi,

the author of the first critical Persian dictionary, the

t^A-yi, \tLa,ji (see further below), who was still alive

in A.H. 1069 (A. D. 1658, 1659), in the reign of the

emperor Shahjahan, to whom it is dedicated, A.H. 1046

(A.D. 1636, 1637), according to the chronogramt^J^*
Jjjj ^> ,

found at the end of some copies (see author's

name and title of the book on ff. 6, 1. i, and 6b
,

1. 6).

It is sometimes styled Kashidi 'Arab!, to distinguish it

from the author's Rashidi Parsi, i.e. the Farhang-i-

Rashidi, see Rieu ii. p. 501, and H. Blochmann, Con-

tributions, bottom of p. 20.

Beginning of the preface:

~Ji ,jil tsUiJL. ^ tsU^o

The dictionary itself, which is arranged alphabetically

in this way, that the first letter constitutes the bab,

and the last the fasl, begins on fol. 7
a

.

Other copies are described in Px>dleian Cat., Nos.

1672 and 11573; Rieu ii. p. 510; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 200, No. 2
;
E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

p. 242; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. v. p. 150. A re-

daction of this work, arranged in the usual alphabetical

form of European lexicons, was published by J. H.

Taylor, Calcutta, 1816; other printed editions appeared
ib. 1808 and 1836; Lucknow, 1835, 1845, and A.H.

1286; lithographed at Bombay, 1862.

This copy is dated the 22nd of Jumada-althani,

A.H. 1103 (A. D. 1692, March n).

No. 46, ff. 416, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, gj in. by 4! in.

2399
Another copy of the same.

Beginning of the preface, as in the preceding copy,
on fol. i b

; beginning of the dictionary on fol. 3
b

.

Dated in the month of Shawwal, A. H. 1117 (A. D.

1706, Jan.-Feb.).

No. 358, ff. 334, II. 19-21 ; written very irregularly by many
different hands in Nasta'llk and Shikasta; size, ioj in. by

Sjin.

2400
The same.

Beginning of the preface as usual ; beginning of the

dictionary on fol. 4*.

Dated the 4th of Jumada-althanS, A.H. 1130 (A. D.

1718, May 5), by Muhammad Zahir Fida'i, who copied
it for HafLz Ahmad bin Hafiz Muhammad of Balgram.

No. 3804, olim 10. J. 14, ff. 203, 11. 27; small, but clear,

Nasta'llk; size, n in. by 7 in.

2401
The same.

Beginning of the preface as usual ;
author's name

on fol. 5", 1. 9 ;
title of the book on fol. 5

b
,

1. 1 1 ;

beginning of the dictionary on fol. 6a . The chronogram,

Jjj.j (y. k^i
2
-^, on fol. 33o

8
. Many pages spoiled

or effaced.

Dated the 8th of Muharram, A. H. 1 1 55 (here called

the twenty-fifth year of Muhammadshah's reign, more

correctly the twenty-fourth) = A.D. 1742, March 15,

at Murshidabad
;

it was copied for Nawwab Maha-

batjang.

Presented to the Library by Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2874, ff. 330, 11. 18-19; Nasta'llk, in a
very unequal

handwriting, mixed with Shikasta ; size, q$ in. by 6J in.

402
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2402
The same.

The preface is wanting here ; it begins at once with

the dictionary, on fol. i b : L ; il Uj/jTjLcT lj^_>l

Jl
^jji-Jji..

*"'

Dated the 7th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1161 (A. D.

1748, March 7), by Muhammad 'Abdallah, son of

Shaikh 'Abd-alghiyath.
Collated and annotated.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2030, ff. 510, 11. 15-18; Nasta'llk; worm-eaten; size,

9l in - ty 5z in-

2403
The same.

Beginning of the preface here : isJJL. ^JjLu ^ y-L

Beginning of the dictionary on fol. 4^.

Copied in the third or fourth year of the reign of the

emperor 'Alamgir II (= A.H. 1170, A.D. 1756, 1757),
in the month of Rabi'-alawwal = A. D. 1756, Nov. Dec.

No. 3437, olim 10. J. 13, ff. 258, 11. 21-24; carelessly written,

partly in Naskhl, partly in Nasta'lik
; size, 8| in. by 5| in.

2404

Rhazinat-allughat (

The treasury of words and phrases

cyL5p.l_j ijiil eyLs^1- -*'),
an Arabic-Persian glossary,

which includes, besides the Arabic words, also some

Syriac and Greek ones, current in Persian speech, by
an anonymous author, and without any date of com-

position. The copy is, moreover, incomplete, and breaks

off at the end of bab 8, fasl i. The first letter con-

stitutes the bab, the last the fasl.

Beginning :^ y-

On fol. ia a seal with the date A. H. 1183 (A. D. 1769,

!77o).

No. 527, ff. 154, 11. 13; inelegant and very small Nasta'lik,

resembling Shikasta ; size, y| in. by 4j in.

2405

Kitab-i-abwab-allughat (ts>Ulll ^\y\ i_>b).

Contributions to an Arabic-Persian dictionary, be-

ginning with the letter ^ and going down to <j.

This copy, which is dated the ist of Muharram, A. H.

1185 (the twelfth year of Shah 'Alain's reign) = A.D.

1771, April 1 6, comprises 511 leaves altogether, many
entirely blank, another part only filled with the Arabic

words, arranged chiefly according to the first and last

letters, and a small part again with full explanations
in Persian. The title appears on the last page. The

owner of the copy was Mr, Richard Johnson
(^)l=r;^

No. 844, ff. 511 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 14! in. by 8| in.

b. Grammars.

2406
Sarf-i-Mir (^ (i^>).
The well-known treatise on Arabic inflexion by Mir

Sayyid Sharif Jurjani, who was born A. H. 740 (A. D.

1339, 1340) and died A.H. 816 (A.D. 1413, 1414),
divided into the usual three sections : noun

(.^-,1), verb

(J-*j), and particle (ij^), and commonly styled ij^-o

^^o, or according to H. Khalfa ii. p. 304, No. 3038,

u-ij^-Ul jJLDl
t-i^-aj, comp. Bodleian Cat.,Nos. 1653-.

1656; Rieu ii. p. 522*; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp.
1 80, 181, and 186, No. i; E. G. Browne, Cambridge
Cat., p. 262, No. V; Notices et Extraits x. pp. 4-12,
etc. Printed in a collection of grammatical treatises,

in Calcutta, 1805; lithographed in Lucknow, 1844,
and A. H. 1288 ; see also Zenker ii. No. 147 sq.

Beginning : dJol u'jo ...

~~> !J

J-"

5 s * o

*5 J

S-S i^"

<?

J U-i ci^- <-r* J

Dated the gila of Jumada II, A.H. 1115 (A.D. 1703,
Oct. 20). Occasional glosses on the margin.

No. 1221, ff. 73, 11. 9 ; Naskhl; size, 6i in. by 4^ in.

2407
Another copy of the same.

Beginning: S
yJUu

ill elJol sJoljj . . . . JI) x.11

Jl ^LX
""
The title appears in the colophon and on fol. ia .

No date. On fol. i
a an entry of a former owner,

dated the I4th of Jumada II, A.H. 1185 (A.D. 1771,

Sept. 24).

College of Fort "William, 1825.

No. 2299, ff. 35, 11. 1 2-14, written by different hands in various

styles of Nasta'lik, Naskh!, and even Shikasta ; size, 8| in.

by 6 in.

2408
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. This copy was
made for Major Mackenzie by Sayyid Himmat 'Ali

Talib-al'ilm, and is dated the 25th of June, 1793

(= A.H. 1207, isth of Dhu-alka'dah).

No. 1564, tf. 58, 11. 8
; large Nasta'lik ; size, gf in. by 6 in.

2409
The same.

Beginning :

No date.

No. 290, ff. 1-33, 11. 9 ;
Naskhl

; size, 8 in. by j| in.
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2410

Another, but shorter tract on Arabic inflexion, very
similar to, but not identical with the preceding uj^-o

It begins:

1 J-J

j .Si d-x-~,1

Jl

.-. ~J>

Occasionally interlinear Persian paraphrases of Arabic
words.

As date appears the 1 4th of Huharram only.

No. 86, ff. I-I2, 11. 21
; Naskhl; size, 9 in. by 6 in.

2411

Majmu'ah f i 'ilm-alsarf (i_j;
JLJI JLe ^ is-j+s*).

Four Persian treatises on Arabic grammar, dealing
for the greater part with the verbs :

1. Mizan-alsarf (i^JDI ,jlj^-),
on the conjugation

of the regular Arabic verb, on ff. 1-21, beginning:

o ^IjJI ^ ,JLaJ .dl i).xj-<l.

J ..t :'.~~. j |j,-L*
<-^J 5JjJ J ^J

Jl JL>. j.
Other copies are noticed in Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1669 and 2007 (where it is styled ^U^-* ti"

*jj-*o .^Lc
jj),

and Rieu ii. p. 523
b

; comp. also

No. 2414 below. This little tract is edited in the

collection of grammatical treatises, Calcutta, 1805;
lithographed at the Muhammadi press, A. H. 1258.
Dated the ifth of March, 1793 (A. H. 1207, 4th of

Sha'ban).

2. Nuskha-i-munsha'ibah (a..*.;..:* sis-"), a treatise

on the various classes of Arabic verbs and their derived

conjugations, on ff. 25
b-59b , beginning: ....*[)

Jlxil l..a. jf IjJl ^ (JUj *i)1

alsarf

Jl ^U; j i^^-J
<^*' Other copies in Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1664, z, 1666, and 1667 ; Rieu ii. p. 524"*,

No. II; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., p. 261, No. II

(there styled ^ ,.*. ;... Li
').

It is included, like the

preceding treatise, in the above-mentioned collection.

3. Panj Ganj ( _u\^j), or Panj Gauj fi 'ilmi-alsarf

JLC ^ JLJ _jj), also styled Tasrif miu 'ilmi-

j^JLlI JLc ^ itj^-flj), or simply Tasrif

an elementary Arabic grammar, on ff. 6ib-

116, beginning : J (Jajl j ^LJ^I ,jli. U J^c ij xJJ
Jl ^L-JUI . According to the preface, it ought to

contain fine b&bs, each subdivided into five fasls
; but

of the first bdb and its five fasls (iJ^a i^j^* ^,-ii.LiA^j
L-il

j JUil) only a short index is given here, as the

author has fully treated the subject of this bab, viz. the

conjugation of the regular verb, in the opening chapter
of another work of his, styledyLu* ;

and of the second

Mb (JL*jl ^.j^, j -U^l j JLjl ^L^.1 cru-^U-i j*
Jl P

U_Jj) only four fasls are found, just as in No. 1661

of the Bodleian Cat., and in No. 2419 further below;

comp. also Bodleian Cat., No. 1660; Rieu ii. p. 523*;
and E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat, p. 261, No. III.

The four fasls of the second bdb deal with the classes of

verbs; the verbs with Hamzah
;
the verbs with a weak

letter ; and the reduplicate verbs
; thefifthfasl, missing

here, deals with the rules of the permutation of letters.

It is printed in the collection of grammatical treatises,

pp. 38-112, and lithographed at Lucknow, 1844.
Dated the ist of April, 1793 (A. H. 1207, I9th of

Sha'ban).

4. Zubdat-alsarf (uJ^JLJI ij^jj)
or Zubdat fl 'ilmi-

alsarf (i-JJUl JLC ^ *->->j)
or simply Zubdat

(iJ^),
see also No. 2420 below, a treatise on the inflexion of

the sound as well as the irregular verbs (in the same
order as in the second bdb of the preceding treatise)
and the laws of permutation applying thereto, on ff. 1 1 6 1 '

I3oi beginning : ey

-Jill

-.-s^

Jl

sJLX . v j.

)

lifjM
; JLjl

The author of this

treatise is Zahir bin Mahmud bin Mas'ud al'alawi
;

other copies in Bodleian Cat., No. 1657; Rieu ii.

p. 524
ft

,
No. V; and E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

p. 261, No. IV. Edited in the Calcutta collection, on

pp. 113-122. Dated the 25th of May, 1793 (A. H.

1207, 1 4th of Shawwal).
The transcriber of the whole Majmu'ah is Sayyid

Himmat 'All of Mungir.

No. 1240, ff. 135, 11. 9 ; large Nasta'llk ; additions and anno-
tations oil the margin ; size, 6| in. by 4 in.

2412
Another copy of the same Majmu'ah.
1. Mizan-alsarf, on ff. i-i8a .

2. Nuskha-i-munsha'ibah, here styled Kitab-almun-

sha'ibah (>..?. .;AI <_>Ua), on ff. i8b~34a
, beginning (in

a slightly different way from the preceding copy) :

Jl ^/^.j j ^y^-5 e*-^cjj jj j) jjpai. JLxil

3. Panj Ganj, on ff. 34
b~7ob .

4. Zubdat-alsarf, on ff. 7i
b-8o.

As date appears only the month Phagun ((.^-4^ ,
the

i ith of the Hindu year = Febr.-March). A former
owner was Mr. A. Hamilton.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2571, ff. So, 11. 8
; largo Nasta'llk ; the Arabic phrases in

Naskhl ; size, 8| in. by 6f'in.

2413

Three treatises on Arabic accidence.

1. Panj Ganj, on fol. i b
; second bdb on fol. 2a . In

this copy only the^rsi three fasls are found. Dated the

3rd of Muharram, A. H. 1137 (A.D. 1724, Sept. 22), by
Shaikh Muhammad Ya'kub, son of Shaikh Muhammad
Kustam, an inhabitant of Shahjahanabad.

2. Sarf-i-Mir (see Nos. 2406-2409 above), on fol. 25b.
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Beginning as in No. 2409. Dated, by the same scribe,

the 8th of Safar, A. H. 1137 (A. D. 1724, Oct. 27).

Half of fol. 84 is torn away.

3. Zubdat-alsarf, on fol. 87
b

. Beginning here :

t_a..nJLil Jlii (read Jjj) sJj juu U!l . . . .

^^.iLxJI iIJ,
.*))

(read ^w^-Si) (Sj-^o (jfjJiJI M, 4)1 i-_, ^1 (j^pl
Jl ^*-sr". Written by the same scribe, but without

a date.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2510, ff. 107, 11. 11-12 ; Naskhl ; size, 8j in. by 4! in.

2414

Another, but incomplete copy of the Mizan-alsarf.

Beginning as in Nos. 2411, i, and 2412, I above.

It is styled here, on fol. 1 53", ,j-o &-s^, and ascribed

to Sa'di of Shiraz (

its first owner was Wahid Husain,

son of Sayyid Tufail 'AH. This fragment contains

only thirteen pages.

No. 2420, ff. 153-160, 11. 7-8; large Nasta'llk; size, 8 in.

by 4f in.

2415

Mizan fi 'ilmi-alsarf (^JLIl
A&

^J ^J^-.).
Another treatise on the conjugation of the regular

Arabic verb, that is, paradigms of all its tenses and

moods, both in the affirmative and negative forms,
with a Persian introduction and detailed Persian para-

phrases, styled almost exactly as the preceding little

work, but evidently different from it
; see other copies

in Bodleian Cat., No. 1664, i
;
Eieu ii. p. 524

b
(in

both without any title, but styled in the latter by
Erskine J^-xJI ;^^ >) ; and E. G. Browne, Cambridge

Cat., p. 261, I (where the colophon gives the above

title, just as No. 2417 below). In the present copy,
on the top of fol. i b

,
it is called

ij^JDl ^ ^^-J.1.

Beginning: ^^JlJJ i^SlxJlj C)
_,.AUJI cj, 4)

No date.

No. 1196, ff. 25, the lines greatly varying in number
(11. 9 on

ff. i
b
-3

b
) ; Naskhl, the first three leaves added by a later hand ;

size, 8f in. by 41 in.

2416
Another copy of the same.

Beginning : ^ (J^J <Sl e)Jjt-l

w
(^-J;^'

Jl j^J^lnj ^L. Q ^ j^l j J-fii o
j.

No date.

At the end of the copy the following remarks are

added :

_jl J^> L. ^^L- jlj i^J &}))-* J--' j

^l/* J-*' J-* J* ^ uir*-* J^-^J J J->. W? ];j' J jy

jj jl Jo,x*l
^jj (read (_^ji^5o) u',

; X> \_
j^-a. jj jjj

'j^ijj ^^(read j.liil) j.Ul ^oy xij^J^L, 1^ Jjl.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2193, ff. 22, varying in number of lines
(11. 14 on ff. I and

2) ; Naskhl
; sjze, 8 in. by j| in.

2417
The same.

Beginning, on fol. 1 7
b

: iJJwj_,l ^Ijj . . . . <ul

jl4-.^J tjj^i
V JLxil tlJJ. &^ ,-^ljJI

Jl (^Lt 10 !
vJ^-fT

"*

The proper order of the leaves is i7
b
-24, i-i6a.

No date.

No. 1833, ff. 24, 11. 7 ;
Nasta'llk

; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

2418

Another copy of the Nuskha-i-munsha'ibah.

Beginning here (comp. Nos. 2411, 2, and 2412, 2

above) with a curious specimen of a high-flown rhetorical

preamble : ..iL-.^1 o

'

rU-il|j JLJI ^ LLiljo

^ tfjJI

j 4Jll

j^i

c~j ^y_jjj
No date.

No. 1194, ff. 21, 11. 1 1 ; Naskhi ; size, Sf in. by 4f in.

2419

Another copy of the Panj Ganj.

Beginning as in Nos. 2411, 3; 2412,3; and 2413, i

above ; second Mb on fol. 3
b

. It ends, like most copies,

with the fourth fasl.
No date.

No. 1602, ff. 64, IL 7 ; large Nasta'llk, ; size, 7 in. by 4 in.

2420
Another copy of the Zubdat-alsarf.

Beginning here, similar to that in No. 2413, 3 above

(comp. also Nos. 2411, 4, and 2412, 4): t__jj-ejil
4) ,

eyjjt-dlj (read i_ij
/Ja!ll>)

t.

\
w

\\
*"*

11 II * -
fc.

\
J

j t^_0^ o ^ I
( J^^p 1 ^J j^fij J.j^y

i 4ii.

As title appears on fol. ia iS^-a JLC ^i s
jqj ;

on

the fly-leaf sjjj -^-i (which is the proper title of the

commentary, noted in the next but one copy).

No date. A seal, dated A. H. 1176 (A.D. 1762, 1763),
on fol. i

a
. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2301, ff. 7, 11. 13; Nasta'llk ; size, Sin. by 4|in.
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2421
The same.

Beginning as usual. This copy is written very in-

correctly.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
No. 2515, ff. 126-133, 11. 10-12

; large Nasta'lik
; size, y| in.

by4fin.

2422
Sharh-i-Zubdat (ijj r^).
A treatise on Arabic inflexion, in the form of a Persian

commentary, by Muhammad Darwish, on a grammatical

work, styled u-ij^aUl S'JLJJ,
which seems to be identical

with the Zubdat-alsarf above.

^Beginning: ijLZl\) ^jUa/plj **pl JA tSJJl 411 xJJ
Til MU-j Jf^U _, ^1 (read^ J* J_pl^ ^U.
Dated by Shaikh Ghulam Muhyi-aldin, the I3th of

Eabi' (here written
^y^ !) -alawwal, A. H. 1189 (A. D.

1775, May 14), at the request of Nawwab Khanjahan-
khau Bahadur.

No. 275, ff. 55, 11. 1 1
; Nasta'lik ; size, 8f in. by 4! in.

2423
Fusul-i-Akbari

Another treatise on Arabic inflexion, in Persian, by
Sayyid 'All Akbar (who died A.H. 1091 =A.D. 1680),

comp. Rieu ii. p. 522b ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

p. 262, No. VI, and p. 264, No. I (in the latter copy
the author's name is given as al-'Ali alkabir, and on

fol. i a of the same as Kadi Muhammad Akbar of

Lakhnau) ;
and Cat. Berol., No. 1069.

Beginning : ill (sLJLc
^,1-i-J

....

, .^~J

Many interlinear Persian paraphrases and marginal
glosses.

Dated by Himmat 'Alt, the same who transcribed

No. 2411 above, the i8th of April, 1793 (A.H. 1207,
Ramadan 7). An index on the fly-leaf. This treatise

has been lithographed in the Nawal Kishor press.

No. 1551, ff. 74, 11. 8 ; large Nasta'lik
; size, 9$ in. by 6| in.

2424
Kawanin-alsarf (iS^JLH ^^-Jl^S).

The rules of Arabic declension and conjugation, a
sort of primer in the form of questions and answers,

compiled by an anonymous author for his nephew 'Ata

(i.
e. 'Ata-allah) bin Zarif Muhammad (see fol. i b

,
11. 6

and 7), and beginning : ill dxx-J sJoljj . . . . i) j . JU

j^iL-.-o O lBJ^aj Jlc
L-j^JjjJ

A-ia- ii
jj

No date. Other copies are noticed in Bodleian Cat.,
No. 1662, 4 ;

and in Rieu ii. p. 523
b

. It has been

printed in Calcutta, A.H. 1244, under the title, 'A
Grammar in Questions and Answers by 'Ata-allah.'

No. 1049, ff. 67, 11. 13 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, ft in. by 4 in.

2425
Dastur-i-mubtada (b.".; .* <j

~
>)-

A grammatical treatise on the regular and irregular
Arabic verbs in two babs, treating of the triliteral

and quadriliteral forms respectively. The above title

is given to this little work by Erskine in Rieu ii.

P- 525", No. II
; the present copy bears, on fol. i

a
,
the

heading^jXa. i^>\^\ the same name appears on fol. i a in

the next but one copy ;
the immediately following copy

styles it JLxjl

Beginning :

JJ..C j Jlail

Jl c*-l v^^j*. JUil (a*..)

Dated by Shaikh Ghulam Muhyi-aldin, the same
who copied No. 2422 above, at the request of Nawwab
.... khan (the letters between are effaced, but can be

supplied from the same copy, just mentioned, viz.

Khanjahankhan) Bahadur, the 2ist of Safar, A. H. 1189
(A.D. 1775, April 23).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2592, ff. 70, 11. TI; Nasta'llk, the Arabic passages in

Naskhi
; size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

2426
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.
No date.

Occasional glosses, both marginal and interlinear.

No. 1067, ff. 56, 11. 14-16 ; Naskhi, the last two leaves
added by another hand (11. 17-18) ; size, 8f in. by 4! in.

2427
The same.

Beginning as usual. Glosses and corrections of the

text, which is sometimes rather incorrect, on the margin.
College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2196, ff. 46, 11. 17 ; Naskhi and careless Nasta'lik mixed ;

size, 8 in. by 5^ in.

2428
Dastur-almubtadi (tjj

-

:
U
j^^,^).

A treatise on the permutation of letters in Arabic

irregular verbs, beginning with the mutation, assimila-

tion, and softening of the Hamzah ((i^is^'j (.Icjlj J^Lcl

a^*jk), see, on the meaning of the last term, W. Wright,
Arabic Grammar, third edition, 1896, i. p. 18 D, com-

piled by Safi bin Nasir especially for his son, Shaikh
Abu-almakarim Isma'il (see fol. 2a

),
in the form of

questions and answers.

Beginning : i_ali-?.
} J^=-5H * -*-* uJJ' i) -*--il

J^ JLc i^JLUIj J^xJI ^> j JJLJI ,,_.?,,_, JUiill

~J! ^jUl j^ly ,^1 tfiJI jj^V
Other copies in Rieu ii.p. 524

a
,No.VI; andW. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 38, No. 13 (a fragment only).

No date. On fol. i a a seal of 'Abd-alrazzakkhan,
with the date A.H. 1187 (A. D. 1773, 1774).

No. 292, ff. 65, 11. ii
; large Nasta'llk

; eize, 7jin. by 4Jin.



1311 CATALOGUE OP PERSIAN MSS. 1312
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2429

Short tracts on Arabic inflexion.

This copy contains :

1. A tract, styled A.e. ^ ju.e i

ij/.ILlI, beginning, on fol. 135*: ,jU_>

*

i^p- l^bj jlj j i_iJI O ^ViDl ^y JlnJ ill

Jl S-
j

e*lc. It deals chiefly with the permutation

of the letters \
,

.
,
and ^ in nouns and verbs, and is

subdivided into numerous .xic. Evidently the same
tract is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 185,
No. 113.

2. A passage (u^Lff)
from Safi bin Nasir's

tj^_.H (see the preceding copy), on fol. I4i
b

.

3. Another tract on Arabic inflexion, beginning with

the second kism on the noun
(.^-.1),

but dealing in the

main portion with the verb and its conjugation.

Beginning, on fol. I43
a

: .. *-;~*-\ a-l ill -~~>.~

Many marginal glosses and additions.

No date.

No. 2756, ff. 135-157, 11. 10-15 > chiefly Naskhl
; size, 95 in.

by 6| in.

2430
Risala-i-takbfif-i-Hamzah u i'lal u idgham

pUil j J^Lcl j !j.^4 ia^ii*).

A treatise, very similar in contents to the

(jj^-jll (see No. 2428 above), on the softening of the

Hamzah, the permutation of the weak letters and the

assimilation of certain other letters in Arabic words,
but considerably shorter and evidently different from

that.

Beginning : _<

No date. A seal of Jan Hunari pil (J_o
with the date A. H. 1220 (A. D. 1805, 1806), on fol. 2".

This copy was presented by J. H.Peile,Esq., and received

Sept. 19, 1 8 1 8, transferred to Civil Coll., Aug. 9, 1819.

No. 3416, olim 9. J. II, ff. 26, 11. lo; Nasta'lik
; size, 8Jin.

by 5 | in.

2431

Hidayat-alsarf (\
_

s^-aJI ijlxa).

A grammatical compendium on Arabic inflexion

^-j^JiLH JLi), compiled from the foliowing sources:

(i.
e. is^iJI ijl^-,

see above, No. 2411, I
sq.),

(see above, No. 2411, 2 sq.),^-^ v-j^o (Nos. 2406-

2409 and 2413, 2 above), _iJ _ij (No. 2411, 3 sq.),

(J'^'j j (st*-* (probably a clerical error for
.y'-s^ t^J-c ,

the treatise on Arabic accidence, styled t/jill L-J^J or

(jjJ.Jl
i_B.^U, by 'Izz-aldin 'Abd-alwahhab Zanjani,

who died about A. H. 655 =A. D. 1257, seeG. Fliigel i.

p. 179; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 265; Arabic Cat. of the

Brit. Mus., p. 233, and Supplement, p. 612 ; published
in Rome, 1610, and in Constantinople, A. H. 1233),

S'JL^;
(i.e. L-i^JJl s>j, see No. 2411, 4 sq.),

(by Safi bin Nasir, see No. 2428 above), ^sU t

-l
J;

!lH
-.l^a.^jLoil

-U (by Ja'farak, who died A.H.

544=A.D. 1149, 1150,866 Bodleian Cat., No. 1635),
etc. The title appears on fol. 4

a
, 1. 8. The author

designates himself in this vague way :

Beginning, on fol.

It is divided into a mukaddimah, seven fasls, and a

khatimah, comprising altogether thirty-eight asls.

JLajl l_)l^jl j
*LI O-j-i-pj tyl^ii OJ^Jt-t^J 5_lJL

.jLa^
jr+s?

^
5,

on fol. 4
a

,
in four asls.

. x~" --J e*J,jt- ^j Jjl J-oJ (verba firma), on

fol. I3
a

,
in six asls.

u_tt-cLo_
^

... '!

eA-^-jt-o ^J ..jj J-a.9 (verba mediae

geminatae), on fol. 34*, in four asls.

J (verba hamzata), on

fol. 4O
a
,
in four asls.

primae radicalisj
fv

(-H' J-a-i

et
t;),

on fol. 50b ,
in three asls.

J (verba mediae radicalis

et
(^),

on fol. 55*, in four asls.

(verba tertiae radicalis

et u), on fol. 67^, in three asls.

p>--=>-i
on fol. 79

b
, in

j (verba dupliciter im-

perfecta), on fol. 76", in four asls.

t \
**

i

t^.* * . ) ft UJlOl tr^S-^ O>--X-B -i i-^J ->

jj:l.J

six asls.

Index on ff. i a-2a
.

Dated the 24th of Ramadan, A. H. 1208 (A. D. 1794,

April 25), by 'Abbas 'All ; collated with the original

by 'Abd-alrazzak in j^?& (Cawnpore). This copy

belonged formerly (according to a Persian note on

fol. 3
a
)
to Major Mackenzie (u^-xX _s*-).

No. 1563, ff. 92, 11. u ; large Nasta'lik; size, g|in. by 6 in.

2432

A short mathnawi, explaining puzzling moods and

forms of the Arabic verb and showing how they must

be rightly used, compiled for Mr. Richard Johnson in

Warren Hastings' time.

Beginning :

Li-sr? U.

No date.

No. 1617, ff. 8, 11. 8 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 6 in. by 4 in.
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c. Commentaries on Grammatical Works.

2433
Sharh-i-Mi'at 'amil (J^Lc ijL r/i)-
An anonymoiis commentary or general exposition of

the contents of the well-known little Arabic treatise on

the too grammatical regents, styled J_.LjJ\ iJL or

ijlU
J_lyjtJI

or simply (j-s^' ^j) J^jJI, by Jurjani

(here called 'Abd-alrahman Jurjani, correctly Abubakr
"Abd-alkahir bin 'Abd-alrahman Jurjani, who died

A. H. 471 or 472 =A. D. 1078, 1079), which was trans-

lated into Persian verse under the title of J~lc ijL
;

comp. on the Arabic original and its various com-
mentaries in Arabic, G. Fliigel i. p. 149 sq. j Loth,
Arabic Cat., p. 273* sq. ;

J. Aumer, Arabic Cat..

pp. 316 sq. and 337 sq. ; editions by Erpenius, 1617;
by Baillie, Calcutta, 1802 ; and by Lockett, ib., 1814 ;

on the Persian versification, Loth, loc. cit, pp. 273
b

and 274*; Bodleian Cat., No. 1658; E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., p. 263, No. II ; and J. Aumer, p. 52,
No. II (where it is ascribed to Mulla Jam!) ;

a Turkish

versification of Jurjani's J~lj* is noticed in G. Fliigel i.

P- 152.

The present commentary, which is entirely different

from the
_j-s~" J-XJj,

noticed in No. 1659 of the

Bodleian Cat., begins on fol. 52*:

& -L V* P 1 G \ . _? * lA- ^ iV *

j s-^eL*-. cj-J tjj jjj j*J
,LJ.

2
At the top of the first page it is styled -jit* 'r"*

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2787, ff. 152-164, U. 15; Naskhl, mixed with Shikasta;
size, 8| in. by 6 in.

2434

Sharifiyyah Sharh-i-Kafiyah (s--JO ,-i sJJXyi).
A detailed Persian commentary on the famous Arabic

grammar, _jj^' ^ i-jl5Jl, of Jamal-aldin Abu 'Amr

'Uthman bin 'Uuaar bin Abibakr bin Yunus, called

Ibn al-Hajib (who died A. H. 646=A. D. 1248, 1249,

comp. H. Khalfa v. p. 6, No. 9707 ; G. Fliigel i.

p. 162 sq. ; Loth, Arabic Cat, p. 253
b

sq. ; No. 1357,
22 above, etc.; published at Rome, 1646; edited by
Baillie, Calcutta, 1803; printed at Bulak, A. H. 1255,

etc.). According to a statement on fol. i a this com-

mentary was compiled by Mir Sayyid Sharif Jurjani,
the author of the^* i_j,.* (see Nos. 2406-2409,
and 2413, 2 above), who died A. H. 816 (A. D. 1413,

1414), but in the work itself no author's name appears,
nor any title.

It begins at once with the initial words of the

Arabic original : Jl ^-L. ^. ^| JLoj !aJL) i_i_L5J I

which are commented upon in this way : ..

-1 cr*"
1 eb

iJ
, c^*-* (_?',-> 'il Jul>b >X^ i^U>3 s-i i- Vial

It is corrected and collated throughout, and contains,
besides various readings, a number of additional glosses
and notes.

No date. The copyist was Ghulam Muhammad

^jb. Various seals on fol. i a and on the last page,

among them one bearing the name of Muhammad
Hafiz-aldin and the date A. u. 1176 (A. D. 1762, 1763).

A paraphrase of the -jli, in Persian verse, styled

euj^ or -Vi'i .j
(_5"-;b &-Jo, is noticed in Bodleian

Cat., No. 1662, 6. A Turkish commentary on the

Kafiyah is noticed in G. Fliigel i. p. 1 70.

No. 408, ff. 165, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'llk ; the Arabic text in Naskhi,

written in red ink
; size, 92 in. by 5J in.

2435

Sharh-i-Shafiyah (&-iLi -^i.).

A large Persian commentary on Ibn al-Hajib's treatise

on etymology and orthography, styled i^jULJI, a supple-
ment to the same author's Kafiyah (comp. H. Khalfa iv.

p. i sq. ; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 263" sq., etc. ; printed
in Calcutta, 1805; at Lucknow, with notes, A. H. 1266,

etc.). This commentary was composed by Muhammad
Hadi bin Muhammad Salih of Mazaudaran, who
flourished about A. H. 1088 (A. D. 1677, 1678), see

Rieu, Supplement, p. 253
b

, last three lines. It was
made at the request of Nawwabkhan bin Khan bin

Khan Husain 'Alikhan.

Beginning :

Dated the sth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1145 (A. D. 1733,
Jan. 2 1). Another Persian commentary on the Shafiyah,

by Muhammad bin Sa'd, with the takhallus Ghalib, is

noticed in Rieu, Supplement, p. i2Ob.

No. 36, ff. 378, 11. 23 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9] in. by 61 in.

2436

Sharh-i-Alfiyyah (ilill c/i).
A Persian commentary on the famous Arabic grammar

in verse, styled JuliJill or
_yjr ^ i-o^UJ ,

of Jamal-

aldin Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad bin 'Abdallah al-Ta'i,

known as Ibn Malik (who died A. H. 672=A. D. 1273,

1274, comp. H. Khalfa i. p. 407 sq. ; Loth, Arabic

Cat, p. 265 sq., etc.; printed at Bulak, A. H. 1253, and
at Lucknow, A. H. 1263 ; edited by De Sacy (Oriental
Translation Fund), 1833, and, with Ibn 'Akil's com-

mentary, by F. Dieterici, Leipzig, 1851 ; German
translation by the same, Berlin, 1852). The Persian

commentator calls himself Muhammad 'Ali bin Maulana
Aka Babai Sirkani (see fol. i b

,
11. 9 and 10), of whose

lifetime nothing is stated.

Beginning : t-jLo Jl . ^ j jju HI .... 41

tS i_.

The Arabic text of Ibn Malik's work begins, on fol.i 1
',

last line : Jl ill , jj , L+a3\ eUL. ^\ y .A^-C* JU.
1ND. OFF.
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The commentary begins, on fol. 2a
,

1. 2 : \^j

Jl (jioLz-, y ,> t ~-
Ok-M^JL.^-.-> %$ jJILs*.

No date. A Persian commentary on the same

Alfiyyah by Sultan Muhammad bin 'AH of Kashan, but

with a different beginning, is noticed in E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., p. 257.

No. 204, ff. 149, 11. 1 7 ; the Arabic text in Naskhi, the Persian

commentary in Nasta'lik ; size, gf in. by 5 \ in.

2. Turkish-Persian.

2437
A vocabulary of Turki or Oriental Turkish, explained

in Persian by Fadl-allahkhan, the cousin of Saifkhan

(i.e. Saif-aldin Mahmud Fakir-allah, a descendant of

one of Timur's Amirs, the Amir (Taku, died as governor
of Ilahabad, A. H. 1095 = A. D. 1684), comp. Rieu ii.

p. 5ii
b

, where another copy of this work is described.

The author wrote it by order of the emperor 'Alamgir
for the Shahzada.

Beginning: Jl ^ j ^jS- ^aj\ slfyk ill ^Is*-.

It is divided into an introduction and three babs.

Introduction, on fol. 2a
,
on Turki suffixes; first bdb,

on fol. 7
b

,
verbs iu alphabetical order, according to

the first letters
(
.jLo-. uL.j

j*);
second bdb, on fol. 25",

nouns in alphabetical order, according to the first and

last letters (J^U. U l^j);
third bdb, on fol. io5

a
,

miscellaneous words, as numerals, limbs of the body,

names of animals, Turkish tribes, pronouns, particles,

etc. (cyUis- ,j).
This vocabulary was printed, at

Sir W. Ouseley's desire,, in a somewhat re-arranged
and amplified form, by 'Abd-alrahim, at Calcutta,

A. H. 1240.
No date. Twelfth century of the Hijrah.
Bibliotheca Leydeniaua.

No. 2503, ff. 160, 11. 15 on ff. 1-33, 11. 13 on ff. 34-160;
Nasta'lik ; size, 7f in. by 5 in.

2438
An abridgement of the same.

The same Turki vocabulary as in the preceding copy,

beginning in the same way too, but much shorter ;
in

fact it contains about one-third only of the fuller

redaction ;
the nouns (the second bdb according to

the preceding copy) begin here already on fol. n a
;
the

miscellaneous words (the third bdb there) occupy only

the last five pages, whereas in the fuller redaction they
fill fifty-five folios. In fact, in point of extent it closely

resembles the British Museum copy, which likewise

comprises only fifty-two leaves.

Dated A. H. 1208 (A. D. 1793, 1794), ty 'Iwad 'Ali,

at Calcutta.

No. 2498, ff. 41, 11. 17 ; easy and legible Shikasta ; size, 9 in.

by 5f in.

2439

Ma'ruf-allughat (ua

The second part L...5) of a Turkish-Persian glossary,

entitled, according to the initial words, Farhang-i-azfari

It is arranged in this way that the first letter con-

stitutes the bab and the last the fasl
;

in every fasl first

the verbs and then the nouns are enumerated. No
author's name or date appears. On the back of the

binding it is simply styled ^5 eabU .

Beginning: ,JIU~il (jjJ^>\ &-&;* ^ ^LiM *~- -" 'A*

*-.

*.
This copy was presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., and

received Sept. 19, 1818; transferred to Civil Coll.,

Aug. 9, 1819.

No. 3370, olim 10. J. 15, ff. 136, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk, rather

careless and sometimes resembling Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by s| in.

2440
A shorter Turkish-Persian glossary, arranged exactly

in the same way as the anonymous vocabulary noticed

in Bodleian Cat., No. 1685 (which, however, is much

larger), that is to say, in two parts (there called
s-t^-.),

the first of which, beginning on fol. 3
b

, comprises the

s_*$\^> blaJl, i.e. the compound or derived verbs, and

the second, beginning on fol. 4Ob , the SJ^AJ> bLaJl ,

i. e. the simple roots of verbs and nouns, both parts

being in alphabetical order, according to the first letter

of the words. It is styled on the title-page Lli ^J^T

,Xj, and in the colophon ^j3 ii '

;
its compiler was

Mir Sayyid Husain, who flourished under the emperor

'Alamgir.

Beginning: U->. ^J jV^j uL^ ^llijLj ^ ujLSj

~fi ualSjli-^jUjl b^yUj j Lib JJLJ yt-Jl.
The Turkish numerals from i to 1000 are enumerated

at the end on ff. 45"- and b
.

Dated by Sayyid Saif-allah the 6th of Eajab in the

thirty-eighth year of 'Alamgir's reign= A. H. 1 106 (A. D.

1695, Febr. 20).

No. 947, ff. 45, 11. 9 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 6| in.

2441

Risalah dar lughat-i-turki

A Turkish vocabulary, with Persian interlinear para-

phrase, arranged according to subjects in twenty-six

short fasls, for instance, thefirst, i^LLel ^LJ ^Lo ^
,
on fol. i b

;
the second, jjl-Jl v-jL-ol yU-? j*

on fol. 3* ; the third,

on fol. 3
b

,
and so on. The

twenty-first fasl contains pronouns and miscellaneous

phrases, the twenty-second the numerals, the twenty-

fifth words which are spelt alike, but have different

meanings according to their different vowels, as J^3

(kul, kol, kavl) or i^l (ut, ot, evet), the twenty-sixth

those letters of the Arabic alphabet which are not

found in genuine Turkish words.

No date.

No. 1471, ff. 19, 11. 7 ; Nasta'lik ;
the Persian paraphrase in

red ink
; size, 6| in. by 4! in.
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3. Hindtistani-Porsian and Porsian-Hinddstani.

2442

Lughat-i-tuhfat-alhind (j:$H iJLs O
A complete dictionary of Hindustani, respectively

Hindi words, explained in Persian, and arranged

alphabetically in the usual manner of oriental lexicons,

viz. according to the first letter in the bah, and accord-

ing to the last letter in the fasl. Every page consists

of three columns, ihejlrst on the right gives the Hindi
words in Devanagari characters, the second the same
in Arabic letters, and the third the Persian explanation ;

up to folio 1 3 a transcription in Roman characters and
an English translation are added. The short preface,

on fol. ia
, begins : ^o-~Jb i->L._> *-* J_al Jlc ^

~
The dictionary itself begins on fol. 2^. The reverse

side of every leaf is left blank (except the first thirteen

leaves) for the English translation.

No. 585, ff. 335, 11. 1 2 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, 1 2J in. by 6 in.

2443
A Persian vocabulary, with an interlinear Hindustani

paraphrase, arranged alphabetically according to the

first letter. Every bab is subdivided into several fasls,

each of which begins with the full table of an irregular
Persian verb, after which a string of nouns and

adjectives follows, for instance, the first fasl of bab i

opens with
,j,i-el

= Hindustani Li I, followed by sJ^I =
L)T, etc. ;

the second fasl begins in the same way with

,.1 ; the third with
^-^.jjA,

and so on.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2420, ff. 265-338, 11. 14-16 on ff. 265-278 and 327
b
-338,

11. 12 on ff. 279-327"; Naskhl, by various hands; size, 8^ in.

by 6 in.

2444
The same.

Beginning with ^jj^o^Lil. One leaf is torn away
between ff. 98 and 99.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2556, ff. 96-163, 11. 12-14 I written by different hands in

various styles of Nasta'llk and Shikasta
; size, Si in. by 6] in.

^ 2445
Amaduama (s_\j.i_l).
A shorter vocabulary, Persian and Hindustani, of

the same character as the preceding little work and
likewise arranged according to the first letter. It

contains chiefly verbs and verbal forms, and begins
with ,jXl (therefore the above title).

No date. Other copies of the same vocabulary are

noticed in Rieu ii. p. 5 1 6b
, where it is styled ^j-T

and E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., p. 250.

No. 819, ff. 12-37, 1L 16; Shikasta; size, 7| in. by 5Jin.

2446
Kitab-i-amukhtan (^j^T
A similar vocabulary of the tenses and moods of the

Persian irregular verbs in alphabetical order, with an
interlinear Hindustani paraphrase. It begins with

= Hindustani 1 '^--] then follows

etc.

Dated in Rabi'-althanl, A. H. 1204 (A. D. 1789,

December-1790, Jan.), by one of the servants of Mirza

Imambeg.

No. 2188, ff. 24, 11. 17 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8J in. by 6} in.

2447

Matbu'-alsibyan (^L-JlJI cj-Jaj>).

A short rhymed glossary, in mathnawi-form, explain-

ing familiar Persian and Arabic words in Hindustani,
a primer for children after the model of the i_>L>J

^L-JLJI, .R-JAJ L_>L<j, and similar Arabic-Persian

compilations (see above, Nos. 2375 sq. and 2386).
The present copy begins with a short preface in prose :

LjTjj^ i5^1Ul JUJ ill dJl
^U^a |JLjo t^j i^j-xj-s, LJ^J L> eb^-a

It is divided into fifty-six short fasls, each consisting
of four mathnawi-baits ;

the first bait of the first fasl

runs thus :

^1^5 (Bodleian copy ^1-iJ.) \^>
ebl Aa.lj

From these first words the little tract is popularly

styled i^L> (jJU* and traditionally ascribed to Amir

Khusrau, see two other copies in Bodleian Cat.,

No. 2338, and Rieu ii. p. 5i6b
. It has been litho-

graphed in Lucknow ; comp. also Sprenger, Journ. As.

Soc. Beng., xxi.
J). 519, and Bibl. Sprenger, No. 1003.

No date.

No. 1200, ff. ii, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 4$ in.

2448
Another copy of the same.

The preface is missing here ; the copy begins at

once with the first bait thus :

Dated the 24th of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1134 (the

fourth, correctly the third year of Muhammadshah's

reign)= A. D. 1722, Febr. ii, at Akbarabad.

No. 1083, ff. 1-6, 2 coll., each 11. 14-15 ; large Nasta'llk;
some marginal annotations

; size, 8f in. by 5 j in.

The same.

Beginning :

2449

No date.

No. 2720, ff. 69
b
-75*, six baits in a page ; large Nasta'llk ;

size, 9$ in. by 5j in.

4 F 2
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4. Pushta-Persian.

2450

Kitab-i-khayalat-i-zamani dar lughat-i-zuban-i-afghani

(^bul ,jbi uyUJ^j ^U; ci^Ui. <_>L).

A Pushtu-Persian dictionary, forming, according to the

short preface on fol. I2b, the third mak&lah
(,.^-y- tlbL.)

of the Kitab-i-khayalat-i-zamani dar lughat-i-zuban-

i-afghani. The arrangement is alphabetical, the first
letter denoting the bab, the second the fasl. It begins

with
jJ5l!=iljJl,

on fol. 13", 1. i. On ff. 26^-266^ a
short fragment of the first makdlah of the same work,
on Pushtu letters

(^biil ^U; ^-ij/* J!*-
9-'^ Jj

1 *-

is preserved, viz. the fasl on the alphabet (.3

(J=& >

>}f*}-
It is based on the Lib s^j jjjjT

(i.
e. the Makhzan-i-Afghani, by Aklmnd Darwiza Nin-

garhari, see B. Dorn, Chrestom. of the Pushtu or Afghan
Language, Petersburg, 1847, P- '9 sq. ; the same
famous author who wrote the ..iL^I ,jj^, compiled

by his sons Karimdad and 'Abd-alkarim, A. H. 1014=
A. D. 1605, 1606, see Bodleian Cat., No. 2350, and
further below in this Cat. under '

Theology and Law,'
and the

.^j}ll ipjj, compiled A. H. 102 I=A. D. 1612,

see Rieu i. p. 28, and Supplement, p. 3*); the J^,
.x~~, jL.

j-jb-Jl ;
the diwans of 'Abd-alrahman (edited

by T. P. Hughes, Diwan-i-Abdur Rahman, Pushtu

text, Lahore, 1877, littogr.), Khushhalkhan (comp.
Khushhalkhan Khatak, Afghan Poetry of the Seven-
teenth Century, etc., London, 1890, and Raverty,
Gnlshan-i-Roh, being Selections, prose and poetical, etc.,

London, 1860
; English translations in the ' Selections

from the Poetry of the Afghans,' London, 1862), and
Mirza (i.e. Mirza Ansari, comp. Z. D.M. G., vol. 16,

p. 788 ;
B. Dorn, Chrestom. etc., pp. 354 sq., 285 sq.,

etc.
; see also W. Geiger in ' Grundriss der iranischen

Philologie,' i Band, 2 Abtheiluug, p. 204, Strassburg,

1898); and the
jjUJl j^.c (Jis^j (the epopee i_L-jj

bisrj .
, by 'Abd-alkadir).

No date.

No. 2439, ff. 12-266, usually 2 coll., greatly varying in

number of lines ; Nasta'lik
; size, 13 in. by g\ in.

2451

Amadnama-i-afghani (^bul L.bj_.T).

Paradigms of Pushtu verbs in alphabetical order,

partly with Persian (occasionally Hindustani) interlinear

paraphrase (in red). Each verb has as subdivisions :

J*L* (infinitive) ; ^L. (preterite) ; c^Li* (imperfect) ;

J-cU (active participle) ; JJJLS- (passive participle) ;

jj\ (imperative) ; ^^j (prohibitive), etc. Sometimes

also a list of *\y* (primitive nouns) and kUJI (phrases)
is added. These paradigms end -on fol. 87

b and are

followed by (a) bJ *L .1 (names of relations); (b)
*t , ...)

bl,-. *Licl (names of the various limbs of the body
from head to foot), on fol. 94*; (c) miscellaneous words.
on fol. 96* ; (d)

(J>
... t ,:,

j^4-i 'U I (names of the solar

months), on fol. 99
a

. Ff. 99
b-io7b contain a number

of Pushtu ghazals.
No date. Copied at Mustafa-abad, known as Bampur.

On fol. i a this little book is described as 'Grammatical
rules for the student of the Pushtoo Language.' Pre-
sented by J. Cotton, Esq., Nov. 19, 1813.

No. 2779, ff. 108, 11. 6
; large Naskhl

; size, 8| in. by 4 J in.

2452

Riyad-almahabbat (c".-c*^ o^bj).
The famous Pushtu grammar and dictionary, styled

^i> (see fl- 3
b
>l- 2

)> compiled in Persian for

Sir Ch. Barlow (see fol. 3^, 1. 1) by Nawwab Mahabbat-
khan or Mahabbat-allahkhan, with the takhallus Ma-
habbat, the eldest son of the celebrated Rohilla chief

Hafiz Rahmatkhan (died A. H. n88=A. D. 1774), see

fol. 3", lin. penult., in A. H. 1221 (A. D. 1806) according
to the chronogram on the last page, ols* ^J^ 5

, comp.
also Zeitschrift der D. M. G. svi. p. 785; Major Raverty,
'

Dictionary of the Pukhto,' London, 1860, preface, p. 2 1 ,

and Rieu ii. p. 5i7
b

,
where the author's death is fixed

in A. H. 1223 (A. D. 1808). Mahabbatkhan wrote three

diwans, one in Persian, one in Hindustani, and one in

Pushtu, see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1196, 2332, and 2353;
besides a Hindustani mathnawi oJla?

j^-. I, or the love-

story of Sisi and Panu, see ib., No. 2332, 3. His

younger brother Ilahyar completed in A. H. 1228 (A. D.

1 8 13) a similar work, the i^billl v^JL^ or Hindustani-
Pushtu dictionary with Persian explanation, see Rieu,
loc. cit.

Beginning of this work:

Job \

It is divided into a jJl and two

,
on fol. 5

b
.

,
on fol. s6ob.

Each is subdivided into twenty-eight s-),,

according to the first letter of the words. The first

word, appearing in the first li^s-*, is

The sjJLi begins on fol. 3, last line.

This copy is collated and has besides in many places
annotations in pencil. Ff. 246 and 247 (11. 17) are

supplied by a later hand. 'Fol. 3o6
b is left blank.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2670, ff. 702, 11. 13 ; bold Nasta'lik
; size, 1 2f in. by 7 in.

2453
Another copy of the same.

Beginning, on fol. i b :

^jljj/J u^W-5 J

This copy was made at the request of Nawwab 'All

Akbar Khansahib Bahadur (from whom this copy was

obtained), the eldest son of the author Mahabbatkhan,
and finished the 23rd of Jumada-althani, A. H. 1229

(A. D. 1814, June 12). On the fly-leaf a short English
account is given of the work and its distinguished

author, who was a pensioner of the British Government,
resided under its protection at Sirhiud, employed his
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leisure in literary pursuits, and besides other works in

Persian and in Pushtu, his native tongue (see the pre-

ceding copy), produced and presented the original of

this to the British Government in token of his

gratitude.

No. 2868, ff. 462, 11. 17; large Nasta'llk
; size, 12} in. by

Sj in.

2454
A third copy of the same.

Beginning exactly as in the preceding copy ;
it

appears to be written by the same hand as that one,
but somewhat earlier, and has practically the same

colophon, stating, that the copy was made by order of

Nawwab 'All Akbar, son of Mahabbatkhan ; no date
is given here. Neither in this nor in the preceding
copy the ta'rikh, quoted in No. 2452 above, is found,

lleceived from Calcutta, April 3, 1811.

,
No. 2869, ff. 447, U. 17; large Nasta'llk

; size, ia| in.by 8J in.

6. Persian-Persian,

a. Dictionaries and Vocabularies.

2455

Hall-i-mushkilat-i-lughat-i-furs (o-J .^.M <T .
J^.

u-^)-

A second copy of Asadi's unique Persian dictionary,

Lnghat-i-furs (edited by Paul Horn from the Vatican

copy, the only one hitherto known, Berlin, 1897),
without any author's name, and beginning in this way :

J-a. l" J >. i_>bi ^1 iXjIjwJ A-x-> Lit . . . . Jl) xJJ

>Ua \ (jlj^-al ,xT s-sL j oJtJ ^.M \*. .

A careful comparison of this precious copy with the

printed edition shows the following points of agree-
ment or disagreement between the two: (1) In many
cases either exactly or nearly the same wrong spelling
of words appears here as in the Vatican copy ; (2) less

frequently the correct form is given as in the printed
edition ; (3) some entirely novel forms occur here and

there, and also forms identical with those in the Q..F.!

(--.JL, u^j-x-i i^S-Lapj, (jTri* (_/"--'> etc.; (4) the ex-

planation given is often much shorter, only in rare

cases somewhat longer ; not seldom it differs consider-

ably; (5) by the side of silly text-corruptions there is

sometimes found an interesting various reading and

occasionally even a better wording of verses
; (6) a con-

siderable number of words and verses are omitted

altogether; (7) in isolated cases the quotations are

ascribed to other poets, than in the printed text,
i. e. the Vatican copy ; (8) the supplementary words,

occasionally added by the editor of the printed text,

especially in the poetical quotations, are almost

in every case found here in full
; (9) -^

and x> > und i

are only occasionally distinguished; (10) instead of

oJJas heading of quotations invariably jjjj~is used,

and many verses are introduced by M- -\ Examples
under No. 1 are (the pages and lines quoted are those

of the printed edition) :

p. 8, 1. 4 ab infra : the same omission of a word
between Joj and ~i* .

p. 9, 11. 1 3 and 1 4 : twice distinctly >

p. 10, 1. 8:j;J

p. 11, 1. 9:

p. 12, first line: >_^1. for i_. .?.
\ ;

11. 6 and 7, twice

p. 15, 1. 4 :

laJl^J
j for

t^-s-S-j ,
similar to the

in the Vatican copy ; 1. 7, 1, ,_/.
. :

.} j
in the first

hemistich for (Vatican copy

j, eLii, and

) for S\.>.

p. 16, 1. 4 ab infra : distinctly

tf^-r|jJl ;
last line, the verse quoted is exactly the same

as in the Vatican copy, even to the pointing of
jb.

p. 17, 1. 2 : the text is exactly as in the Vatican copy;
11. 5 and 6, twice ^j; 1. 10, distinctly ,_^aj; 1. 17,

J_jjjjjjj (the latter word as in the Vatican copy too) ;

1. 3 ab infra,jl^ijj^j Olj-"'-
5
jj*

*n *ne Vatican copy).

p. 18, 1. 14: txiS^-. for iii/^-i of the printed
text and

tiiT^-,
of the Vatican copy.

p. 19, 11. 7 and 8 : ^ {J\*. in the second hemistich,

and .x^-a for !!L ; after 1. 9 the same heading, *U1 i_>b) ,

as in the Vatican copy ; 1. 5 ab infra, <k>- for

and last line, il ^UC*.

p. 20, 11. 3 and 4 : instead of j.,.., and ju*. the present

copy has in both places J-^ (Vatican copy J^-.) ;
11.6 and

5 ab infra, three times Ju
; 11. 4 and 3 ab infra, twice

_j for ^j (Vatican copy ^+ji).

p. 21, 1. 7 ab infra: (ji.lJLjjj.
&~ '

^^"

p. 22, 1. 2 : S ijj
in the second hemistich for \5 y.*

(Vatican copy sJ j.j).

p. 23, 1. 1 2 : eAJ^j for o J^xi (in the Vatican

copy c*
XiJj),

and Ji for ^J (Vatican copy o) ; 1. 14,
.. i C C. C.

p. 25, 1. 12:
j.O.forj.Ll.

p. 26, 11. 5 and 4 ab infra : twice i
jb_l

.

p. 31, first line:
jj'-"^',

11. 4 and 3 ab infra, twice

p. 32, lin. penult. : sA^iT (as in the Vatican copy), but
in the quotation in the last line there appears sX^cU

(or sJuj^cU).

p. 33, 1. 6 ab infra : instead of c^-^b there appears
here the same vowelless word as in the Vatican copy ;

lin. penult., j-jj-J) ^->j
at the end of the second

hemistich.
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p. 34, 1. 8 :

()$)\r*
as author's name, likewise in

1. 4 ab iufra; p. 38, 1. 17 ; p. 50, 1. 6 ab infra; p. 70,

1. 2
; p. 87, 1. 6 ab infra

; p. 93, 1. 13.

p. 35, 1. 2 : d^instead of Ji^; 1. 3 ab infra, s
;j

for

j*j ,
and UL _j for ^^-y

p. 36, 1. 9 :

jjiljTas
in the Vatican copy ;

11. 18 and 19,

twice^xsl for^XJlj ; 1. 3 ab infra,^jJ-ii
.

p. 37, 1. 7 : ^tTy^.
p. 41, 1. 2 : twice jU (whilst in the first line the

correct
j\j appears) ; instead of ub}-* i]?

the form

is Siven-

p. 42, 1. 15 :

^jxc jj,
at the end of the second

hemistich.

p. 49, last line : ^-iLe .bo.

p. 52, 1. 7 ab infra : instead of t^lj^j the same two

unintelligible words as in the Vatican copy.

p. 53, 1. 15:

p. 55, 1. 10 :

p. 57, 11. ii and 12 : twice
r-j

.1 ,
*

; 1. 14, ,^-J. i^Tb.

p. 61, 1. 14 :

^j^.
and

ejj-cj.

p. 62, 1. 3 :

^-. 't.^
t^l ..,

j (but in the heading

correctly (^L^).

p. 65, last line :

p. 66, 1. 6 ab infra :

(S)j~ (for Ls>\3/="-)
as author's

name
;
likewise p. 24, 1. 2

; p. 25, 1. 5 ; p. 26, 1. 10
;

p. 64, 1. 7 ab infra; p. 70, last line; p. 90, 1. 6;

p. 113, lin. penult.

p. 67, 1. 6 ab infra : eJJJo. at the end of the second
hemistich.

p. 68, 11. 8 and 9 : twice eJiiJ.

p. 69, 1. 3 :

e)_j-i ,
and again in 1. 6 (where the

Vatican copy, however, gives the correct form
d_^^).

p. 69, 1. 4 ab infra : jla. (Vatican copy (jii. , correctly

(jia.) ;
1. 3 ab infra, ^^^ in the beginning of the second

hemistich.

p. 70, first line :

eL^b
in the second hemistich

;
1. 9,

SJ.-C in the second hemistich
;

lin. penult., dJb .

p. 71, 1. 8: djj (as the Vatican copy), but in 1. 9,

p. 72, 11. 6 and 7 : dl-X-Jil in the heading, and

dlxJil in the verse.

p. 74, last line : j^jJl for (jXljl.

p. 76, 1. 4 : ^ for
tjlj

.

p. 78,1.8: j3ifor J5I.

p. 80, 1. 2 : L4JU.lT(the same JU-lS^in the first line

where the Vatican copy reads JliA^and .b.-, for .L-).

p. 81, 1. ii : the same unmetrical
j^la ;

1. 7 ab infra,

^ bi ,_^j (Vatican copy ,y b L^O, correctly S 1; . -.
>)

p. 82, 1. 8: ojJIX* ; lin. penult., LJiJ,i in second
hemistich.

p. 85, 1. 3 ab infra : sJU. ^i. 1

hemistich.

? in the second
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p. 86, 1. 4 : t.\,.,:,.i j si..* (Vatican copy I - *

'^
sJL j,

correctly s-b.--~9j si*) ;
1. 12, jiSCs^, in the verse, 1.13,

p. 88, 1. 4 : ~aj. at the end of the second hemistich ;

11. 7 and 6 ab infra, twice
-j> ;

last line and p. 89, 1. i,

twice *sJ*\.

p. 90, 1. 3 ab infra : t-t-^s- &-.--C in the second hemistich.

p. 91, 1. 7 : e^-sr? (as the Vatican copy seems to have

too) ;
1. 9 ab infra, .x.i.ib. for .xujbp (Vatican copy

XLjbyj) ;
1. 7 ab iufra, ^^.

p. 92, 1. ii :

,.yj
for

*j* in the text (Vatican copy

*r),
but in the verse in 1. 12

*ji.

p. 93, 1. 9: _
;
U..

p. 95, first line :
^j-s*-*"*

1

; 1. 10 ab infra, U^L5 for

U^L^a. ; the second hemistich quite as incomplete here

as in the Vatican copy.

p. 97, 1. 9: ^o, fully pointed; 1. 17, ^Ijjj J-3^>
and Jb> j^ (Vatican copy ^.jbo i^>).

p. 98, 1. 3 ab infra: ^^bsi j.

p. 99, 1. 2 : jJi> Jjj ,1 in the second hemistich (Vatican

copy JLJJJ jjyl) ; 11. 14 and 15, twice ^1 ... -fcj.

p. 102, 1. 6: jJib t^fj^; 1. 3 ab infra, bJj ^ ;

lin. penult., ij[^*j\*,-} (Vatican copy i^b>.;L.j).

p. 104, lin. penult. : ^T s;
at the beginning of the

second hemistich.

p. 106, 11. 5 and 6 : twice
,

the second hemistich; 1. 13,

hemistich; 1. 14, SAS>JJJ ; 1. 7 ab infra, j^i) for

p. 107, 11. 9 and 10 : twice ,.-.; 11. 6 and 5 ab

infra, twice y^A-
p. 108, 1. 3: (jAbij in the second hemistich for

in the heading, and

at the end of the first

> 1. 8, <j]s.\jj
in

in the second

(Vatican copy

p. 109, 11. 5 and 6 :

^.j-^j
in the verse ;

1. 1 3,

hemistich.

p. 110, 1. 10 :
j,-*,

in the first hemistich.

p. 112, 1. 5:^jl^ for^jl^; 11. 8 and 6 ab infra,

twice ^XiU* .

p. 115, 11. 12 and 13 : twice

p. 119, 11. penult, and ult. : twice

has as heading ijj^>.,
in the verse

Examples under No. 2 are :

p. 20, 11. 1 1 : ,j}lb without the diacritical point as in

the printed text.

p. 22,1. 15:

p. 39, 1. ii : jL- j.
p. 40, 1. 6 : the verse quite as in the text; 1. 8,

correctly kjli.

p. 43, 1. 9 : s

p. 49, 1. 1 1 :

as in the text.

p. 50, last line : correctly ^/Jl^i. at the end.

p. 62, 1. 7 ab infra: ui. in the beginning of the

second hemistich.

,b".

;
1. 1 7, the second hemistich quite
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p. 65, 1. 12 : correctly xyJin the second hemistich.

p. 67, 1. 6 : correctly ^^i-AjLo. ; 1. 9, eLi^J
at the end

of the second hemistich.

p. 68, 1. 3 ab infra:
jl

sj as printed text.

p. 70, 1. 3 : Li-.-i ; 1. 13, eJj-ii.La..

p. 73, 1. 13 :

jlj/i-
as text.

p. 74, 1. 10: ., .?. !>
j

in the second hemistich.

p. 76, 1. 9 : four times correctly JjL--J^ij .

p. 77, 1. 7 : correctly U-i in the second hemistich.

p. 80, 1. 6 ab infra :

^a..

p. 82, last line : correctly JU;V
p. 85, first line : j3 as text.

p. 87, 1. 3 : Jrjj ;
1. 9, *-.*:> in the second hemistich.

p. 89, 1. 3 : the verse quite like the printed text.

p. 93, 11. 5 and 6 : twice <jS3.

p. 94, 1. 2 : correctly ^Sj ;
1. 6, ..*..

p. 98, 1. 2 :
,jLj,iLjL

in the beginning of the second

hemistich; 1. 9, .X^Xj ja..

p. 99, 11. 10 and n : twice correctly ^bjj.
p. 103, 1. 7 ab infra: correctly & <&. l.' -

p. 104, 1. 8 : (jijLf^c
in the second hemistich.

p. 105, 1. ii :

JyJiL.;
11. penult, and ult., twice (^c

as text.

p. Ill, 1. 4 ab infra:
eLs-?j.

p. 112, 1. 2 : here for once UT)^* as in the printed
text.

p. 113, last line :

p. 115,1. 8:

p. 116, 1. 10 ab infra: twice j, :,..Ljl
;

1. 9 ab infra,

a . ;V>.

p. 117, 1. 6 ab infra: ^ji^J.

Examples under No. 3 are :

p. 9, 1. 15 : twice a distinct &--)J for
5-.jyJ.

p. 10, 11. i and 2 : > :
- in the heading, but in the

verse the correct for a^l-^J our copy reads

p. 25, 1. 7 : jj5Jly>
for .xiXJb; 11. 10 and n,

for
jjK both in the heading, and at the end of the verse,

p. 26, 1. 5 ab infra:

; 11. 14

p. 27, first line : SJJUL.J for

p. 28, 1. 4 : S-L-U*. j s^jL, for

and 15, twice me^j for
j^jj^j.

p. 32, 11. 6 and 8 : jAiia. in the heading, and
at the end of the verse, for s^i-i-..

p. 36, 1. 3 : a new word is inserted hpre, not found

in the Vatican copy, viz.
jjj. jjL-^ X-yJ, with this

quotation of Rudaki's :

-> 1>^1-^ J

immediately before it 'Unsuri's verse in illustration of

^Ls
1*

(1.^6)
is inserted by mistake, with j^T instead

of s-iijin the second hemistich.

p. 37, 1. 3 ab infra : ,> ;?yl? &*s>-'
as *^e ^un^c'1

copy of Halimi and the Farhang-i-Shu'uri read.

p. 38, 1. 7 ab infra : ijj for ^iniJ ;
1. 5 ab infra,

jl for
jiJU ,

but ajj.\j correctly as in the printed text.

p. 39, 1. 1 7 : the missing word after
JJ,u

is here

given as oo ..

p. 44, 11. 9 and 10: twice uy for vf', 1. 6 ab

infra, --jj
for

(jjj.

p. 53, 1. 7 : again yijj as in the preceding item,

explained by cr._i-?-l ..^e ^j (1).

p. 55, 1. 6 ab infra : the missing word, viz. _j^J, is

given here ^and explained by ^^ii^j;
11. 5 and 4 ab

infra, twice
cjj (distinctly pointed) for

<^j
.

p. 63, 11. 6 and 7 : twice ciJLy for
eJLyi.

p. 64, 11. i and 2 : twice i<s)Ui for e)L-i ;
lin. penult.,

osbj
iU (the second word distinctly pointed) ;

the verse,

wanting in the printed text, is here added in full

(metre

p. 70,1. 8:

p. 71, 1. 2 : e't
- -

; j e)l > for alb

verse in 1. 3 there, however, appears

;
in the

\

11. 6 and 7, thrice eb-^j for tsL^j ;
11. 7 and 4 ab

infra, twice distinctly djjVTfor ay\$.

p. 73, 11. 7 and 6 ab infra : twice distinctly ^L
for (^-.byi; 11. 5 and 3 ab infra, twice isfcjli for

""

p. 74, 11. 15 and 17 :

Shams-i-Fakhri.
(for , according to

p. 75, 1. 6 : dU ebj for 'il -

, \

p. 76, 1. 3 : after this line there is added here,

p. 79, 1.13: after this line the present copy inserts

the following remark, not found in the Vatican copy :

JL. aT JU. j JJ^ j j-^-S .>p ^J" 5

^i. L5
j,j|

&5
j^j|jj>. (ttfl^^j J^

^. j-

JLs
..^5 ; 11. 6 and 5 ab infra, twice

^ for J LaK!-J ; 11. 4 and 3 ab i nfra, twice JLj^S for
Jb^fT;

lin. penult., (_p^-a j J^-i' f r tne simple JLT.

p. 80, 1. 3 : ^ulTj JU^
p. 81, 1. 6 ab infra : ^L^uj^c for uLV-ji*.

p. 85, 1. 10 : Jl e^-j\
'-^^rj eJL-lj^a. j j^.j Jj ;^ w "x^

1. 7 ab infra, instead of sli. there appears again JLJ,

but in the verse in 1. 6 ab infra sJLi. is correctly given ;

lin. penult., Jl ^Lo e^\ . -.
j Jj...

p. 90, 11. 5 and 6 : twice Aa.
^L>..

p. 94, lin. penult. : three times a wrong ^^3 for
(

p. 98, 11. 6 and 5 ab infra: twice
^jLa-^.

for
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for ;
1. 3 ab

the
p. 99, 11. 1 8 and 19 : twice ^\

infra, ^ UV*1
.

^or p/1

. A?-'

Farhang-i-Shu'uri have. _
p. 102, 1. 10 : ^ urijJj^ (J^1 ^ ) vV; 1. 14,

,jb~i. for
^yb-i,

but in the verse, in 1. 15, the correct

.jib-i. appears.

p. 103, 11. 3 and 2 ab infra:

I : - -

4
"
at the end of the verse.

p. 106, 11. 9 and 8 ab infra: twice

11. 7 and 6 ab infra, twice .: a ' for

p. 1 08, last two lines : three times sJ

p. 118, lin. penult.: (^xlb for

p. 119, first line, in the second hemistich,

p. 120, 1. 5 ab infra: ob
l_j.

for jb Ijj, as Halimt

and Farhang-i-Shu'uri have
;

1. 3 ab infra, c: . for

T , '< in the second hemistich, according to the Munich

copy of Halimi and the Farhang-i-Shu'uri.

Examples under No. 4 are :

p. 3, 1. 4 ab infra : i --*-.> for sjj .?. T.^ .

p. 4, 1. 9 : to .JLS
;

,j>j bJ is added
,:>b>,Joj;

last line,

) in the heading,

. i. for

for

and in

^J
!.*, ^

p. 6, 1. 10 : bu-S is here explained by i_ijLkJi (comp.

Vullers' Lexicon, ii. p. 794*); 1. 4 ab infra, Ijj explained

here by bjjjb-,15
.

p. 9, 1. i : Jxli added after ^-.Ji (as is usual in such

cases) ;
1. 13, J3*y for

Jfr^.

p. 10, 1. 7 ab infra: the explanation runs merely

ij
Jjf;

1. 9,

j - - " - ' &5

p. 21, 1. 6 : the two words without diacritical points

are given here as
^jj

t ; .?.C
p. 22, 1. 3 :

iy. j^i-a. s-Uji. eL-lSj ^J.
p. 24, 1. 6 :

.xj-il^i. j-J jLy y j jJ^ ; ^ Ca
;

1. 1 2,

oJj^j for
v^*5j,

and
j^S s^>-^

for xi
t^jJ^-

p. 25, last line : aS JuUi ,XxJ\ A.:.>.; s-> s-y* J

p. 26, 1. 4 :

p. 27, 1. 8 : the explanation given here is

;
lin. penult., J^i,b tl-e

JJLii cU j

p. 28, 1. 8 :

.

p. 29, 1. 7 ab infra: ,jijlii1 JS c.

J^.j\J..

p. 30, 1. 6 ab infra : here the correct tj]rfj/J> appears,

as indicated in note n, followed by JJ.U ,V5o.

p. 33, 11. 1 2 and 1 6 : the two items jjj^ and

are transposed here by mistake, and the respective

explanations as well as the verses given under the

wrong headings.

p. 34, 1. 8 : Jl bu.

p. 35, 1. 8 :

jj^

p. 37, 1. 3 r
^j.

p. 39, 1. 6 : Jl

I5GT.

* " JulL>

; last line,

p. 40,1. 5:

p. 41, 1. 2: the item immediately following after

this line is here
j\j,

but with the explanation and

verse of the second jh in the text, and thus, by the

omission of the latter, all the words have got into a

wrong order as far as
jjlyin

1. 6 ab infra ; by repeating

this word twice, first with the meaning of the im-

mediately preceding vj^i,
and then with its proper

meaning, order is restored again.

p. 42, lin. penult. :
jjj b-J *&- u*\.

p. 44, 11. 6 and 2 ab infra : *.' $ u^t correctly

_ J
l_>ajj ,

instead of the wrong spelling in both passages

of the printed text, viz.
-ji ^y and

_jji y^j .

p. 50, 1. 2 : j^ib j^J (J
^.

p. 55, 1. 5 ab infra :

ijj i_jl JJD (spelt here
pjj) fa

Xli-J
j
* j 4 ,t.

\
i_)l U JJX^. 5-i c_jl t_^-J w.

p. 56, 1. 9 : after J
}y>- (the last but one word in

the line) our copy reads
AUJl^i. xJb_ ^b^jJl 'Vj

b>
J^Jlj

.

p. 58, 1. 15 : correctly ^^?, j*
for ^j^J-

p. 59, 1. 3 : iX-^jUCi, j for sx-^jli j
.

p. 61, 1. 7: eLi-) simply explained by ^
:

;
,t,

; lin.

penult., isfi^o
here explained byxijj J^^j^-i

J
(!) -^,-

p. 62, lin. penult, follows here after 1. 5 in p. 63.

p. 63, 1. 1 6 : after ,x,.,..~ j sbw* these words are sub-

stituted for what stands in the printed text l_il ^w-b ,i

-** i /

53.p. 64, last line : JJy.

p. 65, 1. 9 :

p. 66, 1. 9 : >^..
.....^o

p. 67, 1. 1 4 :

(LiJ.

here explained by

_

p. 71, 1. 8 :

e)jj (here spelt

Lij jjj ijiJl
&S

p. 72, 1. i : Jl
^jJ

j- ..J.JJ

p. 74, 1. 4 ab infra:

p. 75, first line :

1. 3, Farrukhi's verse in support of v>j~~ is given

here in full as :
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p. 77, 1. 13 :

jiT.

p. 80, 1. 3 ab infra :

^JL.^ ],
of jjTo jl s

/k_<^oj djj

^/:
p. 81, lin. penult. : after j^l^i. our copy adds a\jj ^

J-ijl^i. _yJ) J^iT vj\S^Jtj^Jt } *>** U>

p. 85, 1. 7 : Jl ^jJj -XU-a--jJ t-A-a.

1. 14, Uy-^4 for i^-o^.

p. 86, 1. 12 : sl5Csr> (hero spelt sUCs-?) is explained

thus .v : ;S j

p. 87, 1. 5 : (ji-* for
^j^Cc ;

1. 6 ab infra, ^jjjjj^j
for

jjiyi iii
_,.>

; lin. penult., JL.3IL* here explained by

p. 90, 1. 3: Jjj_^-i si

p. 91, first line : xib.

SJ J

u.jS; 1. 9 ab infra,

JjJ

forp. 92, 1. 5 :

(

p. 93, 1. 13 : '. i here simply explained by . --*.

p. 94, lin. penult. :

jjj ^j . . ,:.a. (here spelt

p. 95, 1. 10 : j-oj-o for MO.

p. 98, 1. 7 <^tj tjW i/**-^-
3

'
&^ ^ "'

-j.3

"

^> ijj ; 1. 8 ab infra, oovs5

J-Jjil j ^jj
j,j rjbil.

p. 99, 1. 8 : ^bii.ji for ^LiJ^ .

p. 105, 1. 2 : ^jSJ here explained by , -' O.AI ; 1. 4,

^ i_jb simply explained as

p. 106, 1. 3 ab infra : jj

p. 109, 1. 9: JTy 8jp
Jol

.
l . U"

J &5 e^-o^j. ^jS
S; 1. 9 ab infra,

J_jjL-

p. 110, 1. 3 :

J
|^j| j

xol. :.

Jfjo .To

13, &5^jjj ^T-J j-^X-ic

_ fc
p. Ill, 1. 3 ab infra : -uo here simply explained by

Ji_3jLu ,jl jl ,J ; 1. 4 ab infra,

J ,J

p. 1 1 4, first line : ^jL-o ^o
s5

jjjjlSCj.Li

JLc
;

1. 5 ab infra, ^Ub for ^jU..

p. 117, 1. 5 ab infra: after t$hXL there is added here

p. 118, 1. 5: J^Ai
j jlXjli,

Examples under No. 5 are :

p. 4, 1. 10 : L.J b
ijjT,

as the Munich copy of Halimt,

the Farhang-i-Shu'uri, etc., have ; 1. 4 ab infra, .yb^j
for ^b^j .

p. 5, 1. 6 ab infra : j-S^-o forjj i-o.

p. 6, 1. 3 ab infra : L>.
jl

for XD. jl
in the second

IND. OFF.

hemistich
;

lin. penult., lxil for ^b yT in the second

hemistich.

p. 7, 1. I : jjf for jjf; 1. 17, L*[j
(y.bt* J^_L-, ^ Jil

<_)Uj ..-g in the second hemistich.
-/

'

p. 9, 1. 3 ab infra :

^tj
in the beginning of the second

hemistich.

p. 10, 1. 2 :

\j
sJb for

\j
jjla. ; lin. penult, (metre ^JA)

p. 11, first line :
j^S ^U t_aJj js* in the second

hemistich; 1. 6, JjJCj for JjyXj in the second hemistich;

1. 10, .v : ; ..,

*jt
for jjl sj^S

at the end of the first

hemistich; 17 14,^43 for _^J>. in the second hemistich;

1. 6 ab infra, (jlj^*
and jJjjL$"(for j^5

^j).

p. 12, 1. 9 ab infra : . 1? ; for Jjjj in the second

hemistich.

p. 15, 1. 15: ~ii ^j^^L^,.
p. 16, 1. 6 ab infra: o J

^Ij -*A at the beginning

of the second hemistich ;
1. 3 ab infra, Jl

^jU-^s-i /^jJu-

p. 17, 1. 14: a distinct \.
pjjj-*. (instead of

^_.);

the same in p. 91, 1. 3 ab infra,
\j s_>La.^j eU-i (for

~\j^> eLLi).

p. 18, 1. 12 :

(_,iilXi.
for ,jijlxj, and j> at the

end for _jJ (which gives no rhyme).

p. 19, 1. ii : the second hemistich runs correctly

here thus j.5 ^s^, ,.v--j j' ir^-j>\j . ._-j.

C^, "^*

p. 20, 1. 8 : u
*

. -?-

~j
JU

^j-*
5-i ill jl T ; 1. 9,

i_Ai. t_j' dL-J ; 1. 7 ab infra, j^as. oJij^J at the end.

p. 21,1. 9 : i^r-^. _
\j ,jr ^

\.
Sjls^"- j*ijji ',

1. 13, t̂ j\ Jjji-
for u'

p. 24, 1. 3 : ^tUjl s- ;J
in the second hemistich; 1. 8,

this verse appears here in the following form :

p. 25, 1. 13 : for l; 1. 8 ab infra,

\i. 26, first line :

the gloss jtli for
i

at the end (substituting

;
1. 14, .ta. -J for

p. 29, 1. 3 : ^l^Xjj jjl iJ\j5^jj ^UA in the second

hemistich.

p. 30, 1. 3 : ,hil j j^jj*-
instead of o^ja

in the second hemistich ; 1. 16, twice JJ.bo for

the second hemistich.

for

in

p. 31, 1. 10 :

p. 38, lin. penult. : ^ JT.

p. 40, 1. 12: a correct rhyme in the second hemistich

is secured by the reading here, viz.j^ S-*A ^1 j ^_>i> j.

p. 44, 1. 5 ab infra : Jl o.-.'j y>. i^-.-. (j^ jL)
jl.

p. 51, 1. 1 6 :

,^i-*- j for ^^ ŷ^.
4 Q
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p. 52, 1. it : in the first hemistich LjijLo, in the

second

p. 53, 1. 4: ^i.
for j~i>.

p. 57, first line : ib^i for
(^IjTin

the second hemistich ;

1. 2, e**! jlS in the second hemistich.

p. 59, 1.12: jb

p. 60, 1.2:

p. 61, 1. 6 : ~J1 sjf
5
. ^^v sJ-s3 eb (more in harmony

with the metre) ; 1. 7 ab infra, the second hemistich

runs here thus

p. 62, 1. 4 :
_j5

hemistich.

p. 63, 1. 9 :

^ J).
p. 64, 1. 2 :

p. 65, 1. 6 :

t^*j b.

p. 67, 1. 15 :

as the Munich copy of Halimi reads).

p. 71, 1. 14 : Jl jj 12)^-0 Jfin the second hemistich.
\^f ^, ^f

p. 75, 1. 6 ab infra : o---T for o-^i-*l and

. in the beginning of the second

for ; A f
;

1. 5 ab infra, j^b
J (for

for
cuii.j

in the second hemistich.

JT for ^ Jj ^1 ;
1. iz,

Jl j^ quite

^,

--T for o
in the second hemistich.for

p. 76, first line : jXi-i i^y> ^3 ~a> jj-^ b ^)* *-'

\^J^ in the second hemistich; 1. 8 ab infra, ti^^j- for

i_ix> in the second hemistich.

p. 77, 1. 5 : i^3 c~io for vL>. c*-ij ;
1. 14. eslb )

for slXJ.

p. 78, 1. 7 : -JibrXjj in the second hemistich.

p. 79, 1. 2 : ..JL4J for ..j-aj in the second hemistich ;

in the second

1. 4, oJi.X3 o for c^iXo uo .

p. 80, 1. 1 2 : y b" for
^3

b .

p. 81, 1. 1 3 : here correctly
hemistich.

p. 82, 1. 5: for ;
1. 7 ab infra,

and in the second hemistich
jjj^J.

b.

p. 83, 1. 8 ab infra : Jl
sJ-Jjj/i

^ )* in the second

hemistich
;

1. 6 ab infra, Jl ,i
^,j

5JJLJ .

p. 84, 1. 5: JjJ^5 ^^/J.^AJl pb_> v^A-yJj
in the

second hemistich.

p. 85, 11. 12 and 13: the two verses are here con-

tracted into one, viz. tJjb j$ (J>y July*. j^i sJj eilb

o...
>j

AJ;.S*-* s^ b^Xij.

_p. 86, 1. 3 : ..:*. .; > for
j^u

ijj ;
1. 5, J_Jj ^^-iJ

Jl jJ.J,
and in the second hemistich j^Xi for yjli.

p. 87, 1. 2 : .ri-'" ,-;-)
and in the second hemistich

^-^_

p. 88, 1. 9 : Jl
^b^-a^j-J

o j ;
1. n, sJo.sU again

in the second hemistich; 11. 13-15 is corrupted here,

the second hemistich of 1. 15 being added to the first

of L 13; 1. 6 ab infra, JlAl for jjbT at the end of the

second hemistich.

p. 89, first line : _u^1
4jS ,J jj sjb

\j

p. 90, 1. 6 :

^Lo. J.U. *J>^J* ijj 3 j**
the second hemistich

;
1. 1 1, ^.bLo for ijbtj in the second

hemistich
; last Hue, J^, ft-'-; forjb 4

'
;
in the second

hemistich.

p. 91, 1. 12: sbi. b for Li b5; 1. 3 ab infra
jl ^

Jl ^^E*-* for ^^o. y^r in the second hemistich.

p. 92, 1.2: Jl Ui. ey

p. 93, 1. 2 :

p. 94, 1. 5: o-u,J Jo
jl ^;j;

1. 12, Vl .JL..J for

>
5

! 1 2
>

p. 95, 1. 1 3 : for the second . in the second

hemistich
;

1. 6 ab infra, Li for
^Jj

at the end of the first

hemistich.

p. 96, 1. 6 ab iufra : jj: ^jbi^j ^5 i^J j|j_b ,j

in the second hemistich.

p. 97, 1. Ii : Jl JuO^j ,j^kL-i ;
1. 7 ab infra,

^jjl \j&
in the second hemistich

;
1. 3 ab infra,

lyj^ , and in the second hemistich

p. 98, 1. 2 : ~iiy cjbJlsr* ;
1. 6, ju..jkb

second hemistich; 1. 10 s^i for ji^fT

p. 99, 1. 4:
(_s^=-. 5.^-0 ^^7 |_5jj;

the second hemistich ^^j lj)\ 1. 6,

p. 101, 1. 7 ab infra: Jj-i^> j J^)-

p. 103, 1. 8 : ibl5o for
^ S--A in the second hemistich;

in 1. 6 ab infra a distinct i_alx5 yj appears ;
1. 4 ab

infra, i_^-?^ (_r>J \ for yiJ^ sL5^;l ;
lin. penult.,

in the

and in

b-

for

-jTyj.
for

for a . a
1^5;

J
;

1. 3,

and

1- 3 ab

in the second hemistich.

p. 104, 1. 6:
^LJ

iu 5Ci -^-.j s_> sJu u in the

second hemistich.

p. 105, last line : sjy for
sijj.

p. 108, 1. 9: jl i^lj-cl ;
1. 13,

in the second hemistich i

infra, jjXi nxJ b
ujj.-.

,J

p. 112, first line: J
1. 7, at the end simply j.;;,.

p. 113, 1. 12: sJ for
(jT (better); 1. 7 ab infra,

,jil s^? for
jj

ii5
-
; 1. 5 ab infra, jJjtSo. ,

and in the

second hemistich again ii for 5; last line, ^j j^*"
4

_3
(jj^T^correctly)

in the second hemistich.

p. 1 14, 1. 3 :

J/Jj/3
for Jjbj in the second hemistich ;

1. 5, J-i-o
5 5 1-- (jl >J.

in the second hemistich; 1. 14,

j r> ^-"
in the second hemistich ;

?r?,
f r

jJ-> ]; cf;-=*-

5-i.Jii- i^U-eb in the second

,JLJ sc .

1. 6 ab infra, ^jj

p. 115, 1. 3:

hemistich; 1. n
second hemistich ;

1. 6 ab infra,

Halimi, etc.).

p. 1 16, 1. 2 : (^^
are here transposed.

for
jjj o5j ,jl

in the

for bl (or bl , as in

i*1 *ne *wo hemistichs
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p. 117, first line : c; for ei- ,li .
;

1. 5,

p. 118, 1.14: i

in the second hemistich.

p. 119, 1. 3 :

jsf jb i5jXi-o \\ sXiljj y in the

second hemistich, with .1 at the end of the first; 1. 3

ab infra, j,
for b, and ^ji-^jb for

j,^
Examples under No. G (omissions) are :

p. 4, 11. 3-5 omitted, and the verse in 1. 6 added

immediately to 1. 2, with the heading JJj-f t/p"-

p. 6, 11. ii and 12 omitted, and the verse in 1. 13

given as quotation to bi^^i in 1. 10 in this form :

c**'* j-^

p. 7, 11. 3 and 4 wanting; 1. 6 ab infra to p. 8, 1. ii

likewise wanting; the quotation to s_>.io in line 12 of

p. 8 is added immediately to p. 7, 1. 7 ab infra.

p. 12, 11. 3 and 2 ab infra omitted.

p. 16, 11. 4 and 5 omitted (a mere repetition of p. 15,

11. 6 and 7).

p. 17, last line omitted (by oversight, as the intro-

ductory word M- -. is given).

p. 19, 11. 14 and 15 wanting.

p. 21, 11. i and 2, and 11. 10 and n wanting.

p. 22, 1. 5 omitted; 11. 8-10 (
O and ^^j) are

yi n?
*

confounded here, and only the verse in 1. ii given

(1. 9 being omitted altogether); the last three lines of

p. 22 and the first line of p. 23 are likewise wanting.

p. 23, 11. 3 and 2 ab infra omitted.

p. 24, 11. 4 and 3 ab infra wanting.

p. 25, 11. 3 and 2 ab infra wanting.

p. 26, 11. 8 and 9, and 11. 7 and 6 ab infra omitted.

p. 27, 1. 10, and 1. 3 ab infra wanting.

p. 28, 11. 12 and 13, and 11. 7-4 ab infra omitted.

p. 29, 11. 5 and 6, and 11. 9 and 8 ab infra omitted.

p. 30, 11. 4 and 5, and the last four lines wanting.

p. 3 1
,

11. 1 1 and 1 2 wanting.

p. 32, 1. 4 is wanting here, and the verse in 1. 5 is

given as quotation to 1. 3 (s-AJ;),
with something like

jj} JL> at the end.

p. 34, 11. 8 and 7 ab infra omitted.

p. 35, 11. 14 and 15 omitted.

p. 36, liu. penult, wanting.

p. 38, 11. 5 and 6 omitted.

p. 39, 1. 14, and line 4 ab infra wanting.

p. 40, 11. 6 and 5 ab infra omitted.

p. 42, 11. 5 and 6 wanting.

p. 43, 11. 14-18 left out here, but inserted in full

between 11. 2 and 3 of p. 45.

p. 45, 1. 1 3 to p. 48, 1. 1 1 entirely wanting (all the

words ending in e*-,_ and i-- M _).

p. 52, 11. 15 and 16 omitted, and consequently the

verse in 1. 1 7 is wrongly given as quotation to
,_

in

1.14-

p. 53, 11. 7-5 ab infra omitted.

p. 54, 1. 10 ab infra to p. 55, 1. 9 entirely missing.

p. 55, last line, and p. 56, first line omitted.

p. 56, 1. 7 omitted, and the verse in 1. 8 given as

quotation to d, in 1. 6, by changing ,-.1 ^j,
in the

second hemistich into
cl^ ^, (!) ;

11. 13 and 14 are

likewise wanting, and the verse in 1. 15 is given as

quotation to j in 1. 1 2.

p. 57, 11. 4 and 3 ab infra omitted.

p. 58, 11. 6 and 7 omitted.

p. 59, last line omitted.

p. 60, 11. 12-15, ar>d 'I- <> af)d 5 al> infra wanting.

p. 61, 1. 18, the second hemistich is left out here;
11. 6 and 5 ab infra likewise wanting.

p. 62, 11. 13 and 14 omitted; lin. penult, likewise

wanting, as the preceding verse reads eltf

p. 64, 1. 3 ab infra : the second hemistich is left out

here.

p. 67, 11. 14, and 11. 3 and 2 ab infra omitted.

p. 68, 11. i and 2 omitted.

p. 70, 1. 7 wanting.

p. 72, the last two lines omitted.

p. 73, 11. 7 and 8 omitted
;
the last line of p. 73 and

the first of p. 74 wanting, and the verse in 1. 2 of p. 74

wrongly given as quotation to i^j^c
in p. 73, lin.

penult.

p. 74, 11. 8 and 7 ab infra wanting.

p. 77, 11. 2 and 3 omitted.

p. 78, the last two Hues omitted.

p. 82, 1. 6 wanting.

p. 86, 11. 6-9, 11. 9 and 8 ab infra (1. 7 ab infra

wrongly given as quotation to sJLi-j in 1. 10 ab infra),
and 11. 6-3 ab infra omitted.

p. 90, 11. 9 and 10 omitted, and the verse in 1. 1 1

given as quotation to ..La. in 11. 7 and 8.

p. 95, 11. 3 and 4 wanting.

p. 99, 11. 12 and 13, and 11. 16 and 17 omitted.

p. 100, 1. 10, to p. 101, 1. 15, entirely wanting.

p. 101, lin. penult, omitted.

p. 102, 1. i omitted, and consequently in the verse

in 1. 2 the last word s-iUj.. has been changed into

aJbA, so as to represent it as a quotation to aJl*.*. in

p. 101, last line.

p. 106, the last line, and p. 107, the first two lines

omitted.

p. 108, 11. 8 and 7 ab infra, and 11. 5 and 4 ab infra

omitted ; in the latter case the verse in 1. 3 ab infra is

wrongly given as quotation to
jj^o

in 1. 6 ab infra.

p. 110, 11. 6 and 5 ab infra omitted.

p. Ill, 11. 6 and 7, and 11. 10-13 omitted.

p. 117, 1. 6 wanting.

p. 118, 11. 15 and 16 omitted.

p. 119, 11. 4-18 entirely wanting.

Examples under No. 7 (difference of authors' names) :

p. 4, 1. 6 ascribed to Mu'izzi.

p. 12, 1. 2 : read Bui (or Abul) mathal.

p. 15, 1. 10 : read Shakir Bukhari; 1. 16, the poet is

called here Ghaznani.

p. 31, 1. 4 ab infra : read Shakir Bukhari.

p. 34, last line : Farawalawi instead of Hakkak.

p. 38, 1. 7 : Abu Shukur instead of 'Unsuri ; 1. 4 ab
infra : Rudaki's name is not mentioned here as author
of the following verses.

4 Q 2
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p. 39, 1. 6 : Abu Shukur's name is left out here.

p. 40, 1. 2 : lludakt instead of Surudi.

p. 41, lin. penult. : Rudaki instead of Khaffaf.

p. 43, 1. i : This verse is ascribed here to Kisa'i
;

1. 2 is ascribed to Mu'izzl; 1. 3, Tayyan instead of

Kisa'i
;

1. 5, Abu Shukur instead of Mu'izzi ;
1. 7,

Kisa'i instead of Tayyan.

p. 44, 1. 3 : 'Asjadi instead of 'Unsuri.

p. 62, 1. i : Rudaki instead of Farruklii ;
1. 9, Hak-

kak instead of Labibi.

p. 64, 1. 5 ab infra : Khusrawani instead of Khus-

rawi ;
last line, Rudaki instead of Labibi.

p. 67, 1. 5 ab infra : the poet's name, which is left

out in the printed edition, is supplied here as

'Ummarah.

p. 69, 1. 1 2 : Manjik instead of Shahid.

p. 76, 1. 10 : read Bu Hanifah Iskaf; 1. 12, read

Hakim Ghamnak.

p. 79, 1. 17 : Farrukhi instead of Abu Shukur.

p. 92, 1. 7 : read Shakir Bukhari.

p. 98, 1. 1 1 : 'Unsuri instead of Farrukhi ;
1. 4 ab

infra, Rudaki instead of Manjik.

p. 113, 1. 6 ab infra: Abu Shukur instead of 'Unsuri.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2516, ff. 96, 11. 12; clear Nasta'lik; the first two

pages beautifully illuminated; all the words written in gold

throughout; size, 7^ in. by 4$ in.

2456

Lughat-i-furs-i-kadim (oJJ ^^j oil).

Fragment of another old Persian dictionary, contain-

ing a great number of rare Persian words, explained in

Persian and illustrated by quotations from the best

and oldest Persian poets. It is defective at the begin-

ning, opening in the seventh fasl of the first bab with

a word, the first letter of which is \ and the last i (the
former constituting the bab, the latter the fasl), in this

abrupt way : Jl j--^ ^ (j^li cu,i s^-o
^,1 j\ (j$\

. . .

This fragment which is somewhat like that vocabulary
described in J. Aumer, p. 103, concludes on fol. 178^.

On ff. i79^-2o6
1) there is added another short glossary

of Arabic words with short explanations in Persian,

entitled Khulasat-allughat (^UAJl i-oiU-), and begin-

ning :

^jl & 41)1 CiljJl ^jljJ . . .

^j^i'LxJI Jj;
& **"

J| vo jl s-iL ;
this little work is evidently not

identical with Isma'il bin Lutf-allah nl-Bakharzi's

vocabulary of the same title (Bodleian Cat., No. 1671),

as the arrangement is different, the babs being formed

by the last letter and the fasls by the first.

No date. This MS. was bought at Baghdad, 1801, by
Charles Pazley.

No. 2496, ff. 206, 11. 15; small Nasta'lik ; size, ;J in. by 5 in.

2457

Sharafnama-i-Ibrahimi

An excellent copy of the first half of the somewhat

rare Persian dictionary by Ibrahim Kiwam Faruki

(see fol. i 1
',

1. 3), also styled ujjj ij^L&j and

(or LaljJj-i i^L&jj) Loljjj-ii,
in honour

of the celebrated Sufic Shaikh Sharaf-aldin Ahmad bin

Yahya Munyari, who died A. H. 782=A.D. 1380, 1381

(see the various letters or maktubat of this Pir of the

mystical doctrine above, Nos. 1843-1847). It was

compiled between A.H. 862 and 879 (A. B. 1458-1475),
the period during which Abu-almuzaffar Barbakf-li;;li

reigned in Bangalah, comp. Rieu ii. p. 492 sq. ;
Bod-

leian Cat., Nos. 1718 and 1719; J. Aumer, p. 103;
Blochnianii, Contributions to Persian Lexicography,

pp. 7-9 ; Lagarde, Persische Studien, p. 43, No. 36 ;

Melanges Asiatiques, iii. p. 494, and ix. pp. 514 and

515; Paris, Suppl. persan, Nos. 420 and 421 ;
see also

H. Khalfa iv. p. 44, No. 7557, and v. p. 325 ;
and

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 195, No. 19. The present

copy does not contain the preface, which deals with the

praise of God, Muhammad and Sharaf-aldin Munyari ;

it begins at once with these words: <oll

sj-oM-J

The introductory chapter on the letters of the

alphabet, particularly those which act as terminations

in Persian and Turkish, begins on fol. 2b ; the diction-

ary itself, which is divided into babs according to the

first and into fasls according to the last letter of

the words, on fol. iob . It goes down to fasl J of

bab (_j.

No. 346, ff. 320, 11. 13; Naskhi; large waterspots; size,

1 1 in. by 6| in.

2458
Tuhfat-alsa'adat (u
A Persian dictionary, explained in Persian and com-

prising all the words that principally occur in Persian

poetry, whether genuine Persian or Dari, Pahlawi,

Transoxanian, Arabic, and Turkish, by Mahmud ibn

Shaikh Diya (or Diya-aldin Muhammad), who finished

this work on the loth of Safar, A.H. 916 (A. D. 1510,

May 19), and dedicated it to Sultan Iskandarshah

(see ff. 4
a

, 11. 10 and last, and 2^), or Sikandar Ludi,
who reigned A.H. 894-923 (A. D. 1489-1517). It is

arranged alphabetically according to the first and last

letters of the words, in twenty-nine babs, each bab

containing two fasls, the first of which comprises the

simple words (^>\^a^), the second the compound words

and phrases (i^jL^-o); comp. Rieu ii. pp. 493
b and

494
a

; Lagarde, Pers. Studien, p. 28, No. ii
;
Bloch-

mann, Contributions, p. 4, No. 10. It was one of

the sources used by Sururi in the second and enlarged
edition of his (J^\ f-^f* (see further below in Nos.

2478-2480), comp. Rieu ii. p. 499
b

,
and Salemann

in Melanges Asiatiques, ix. p. 535, No. 37.

Beginning :

op f\-^>.
,-^--- lj^-)l

(**f i-5*-5 f^"-
1 ' L5^* ^~y

Another title of the work is
(^XiX-. oL&ji .

Dated the 23rd of Ramadan, A. H. 1112 (A. D. 1701,
March 3), by "Abit-alghani.

No. 1294, ff. 260, 11. 21
; Nasta'lik; size, ii in. by 8 in.
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2459

Mu'ayyid-alfudala
A very valuable Persian dictionary by Shaikh

Muhammad bin Shaikh Lad of Dihli, completed
according to Blochrnaun, Contributions, p. 9, A.H. 925
(A. D. 1519), comp. besides Bodleian Cat., No. 1720;
Rieu ii. p. 494 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 225-227 ;

Paris, Suppl. persan, Nos. 419 and 944 ; Lagarde,
Pers. Studien, p. 55, No. 49 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat., v. p. 149; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

p. 227; Salemann in Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix.

p. 522, No. 44 ; Rehatsek, Cat. raisonne, p. 57, No.

38, etc. It explains all the words and phrases occur-

ring in the Shahnama, Nizami's Khamsah, the six

poems of Sana'}, the diwans of Khakani, Anwari, Zahir,

'Abhari, Hafiz, Salman, Sa'di, etc., and is divided into

kitabs, babs, and fasls. The kitabs are arranged alpha-

betically according to the first letter, and the babs
likewise according to the last; each bab contains three

iasls, the first comprising the Arabic words and sen-

tences, generally used in the Persian language, the

second the Persian and Pahlawi words, the third

the Turkish words. The authorities on which this

lexicon is based are:
-^JDl, JJLJI,

\j.*
.". U ^LJ,

cr._JLk!1 (according to Salemann correctly a

(by Ustad 'Allam), j^JLc gfl*^ (by 'Alibeg), and

Beginning : .Ub ,-. iJ
. f

i U..IL-)

_
C

UU.

This copy is dated the 2Oth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

1066 (A. D. 1656, Sept. 9). Many leaves, especially in

the middle part of the MS., are injured by worms.

No. 219, ff. 337, 11. 35 ; stiff and inelegant Nasta'lik
; size,

9! in. by 6j in.

2460
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Dated by
Karam-allah, son of 'Abdallah, living in sjj^ jLo-^,
A.H. 1093 (A. D. 1682). According to a note by the

side of the colophon it was purchased for five rupees by

y^_ 5-a-Jj>-, the ist of Sha'ban, in the forty-third year

of'Alamgir's reign=A.H. mi (A.D. 1700, Jan. 22);
a seal underneath this note, however, bears the date

A. H. 1107 (A. D. 1695, 1696). A seal of a later owner,
viz. Abu-alinuhsin, with the date A.H. 1183 (A.D.
1769, 1770), is found on fol. i a . The last owner was
Mr. Johnson. Slightly worm-eaten.

No. 1292, ff. 585, 11. 21
; Naskhi; size, lof in. by 6| in.

2461
The same.

Beginning as usual.

Mr. Close Barry (t^,

7th of Sha'ban, A.H. ii92= A.D. 1778, 3ist of August,
at Natharnagar, known as Trichiuopoly (L-jLiL. 5jJb w

This copy was written for

(_>-jij jZ~^..*)
and finished the

j). The former owner of this

copy was Sir Barry Close.

No. 25, ff. 398, 11. 19; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta; size, izjin. by 7: in.

2462
The same.

This copy is not dated.

No. 2418, ff. 469, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; size, io in. by 5$ in.

2463
A defective copy of the same.

The first 'page is missing here
;

it begins abruptly in

the preface thus :
'I

i
r~J

j L^-eLikL^j ^xjj j u^^"*
Jl

Jjljui-o j i_J,lj<^, corresponding to fol. 2", 1. n,

in No. 1292 (2460 in this Cat.). Occasionally numerous

marginal glosses and valuable additions, partly by the

same hand, partly by a later one.

Dated the 25th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1032 (A.D. 1623,
Jan. 27). Haileybury MS.

No. 3325, olim 10. J. u, ff. 404, U. 35-26 ; small Nastallk ;

size, loin, by si in.

2464
Another defective copy of the same.

Thia copy opens at the end of the preface thus :

u s-i** ^Ij vj>-.1^j4-i~ j
i

')/*-*'

corresponding to fol. 2b
,

1. 13 in No. 1292 (2460 in

this Cat.). Fol. 8 is left blank.

Dated the 1 9th of Rabi'-alawwal in the third year of

Bahadurshah's reign=A. H. 1121 (A.D. 1709, May 29).

No. 1268, ff. 259, 11. 21
; small, but clear Nasta'ltk ; size,

io| in. by 6| in.

2465

Kashf-allughat wa alistilahat (.

J

Persian dictionary, especially intended to explain
the terminology of the Sufis, by 'Abd-alrahim bin

Ahmad Sur (in the colophon) who was a pupil of

Shaikh Muhammad bin Lad, the author of the preced-

ing dictionary, on which, together with the Sharafnama,

this work is principally based. It is also called lajSa^i

ufjLjj (K^pl J^c i-jyi because the compiler, who must

have flourished about A.H. 950 (A.D. 1543), w.-is

a native of Bahar, comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1721

1724; Rieu ii. p. 495 sq. ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

pp. 224 and 225 ; Paris, Suppl. persan, Nos. 424 and

425 ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 25; J. Aumer, p. 107; Fleischer,

Cat. Dresd., No. 347 ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

p. 228; Lagarde, Pers. Studien, pp. 50-52, No. 44;
Salemanu in Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix. p. 523,
No. 51 ; Blochmaun, Contributions, pp. 9 and 10.

Printed Calcutta, A.H. 1264. The first letter consti-

tutes the bab, the last the fasl. It is quoted as

authority in the Farhang-i-Jahaugiri (completed A.H.

1017, see below). H. Khalfa v. p 214, No. 10751,
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gives an utterly wrong date of composition, viz. A. H.

1060 (A. D. 1650), which is very likely the date of the

MS. he has seen (comp. the following copy).

Beginning : j.._a- AJO 1^1 .... crdUJ1 C^ 4) .x-il

Jl \jjii}\ (iLi* _j
.iLot-H t-Jbt-al AJjX^e ijLa j.

"This copy is dated the 27th of Jumada-alakhar,
A. H. 1014 (A. D. 1605, Nov. 9), by 'Abd-alkarim, son

of Shaikh .... 'Uthmani
;

it was written for Miyan
Shaikh Farid, the son of Shaikh Shihab ; an entiy from
A. H. 1016 (A. D. 1607, 1608) on fol. i a .

No. 2671, ff. 491, 11. 27; Naskhl; illuminated frontispiece;
the last pages a little worm-eaten

; size, I if in. by 7 in.

2466
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. It is dated in

the month Sha'ban, A. H. . . . :. .., v_sJI (probably 1060,

^j-JL-j i_Jl,=A, D. 1650, August; the remainder of

the date is destroyed by a seal).

No. 422, ff. 540, 11. 21 ; Nasta'lik
; size, pf in. by 6J in.

2467
The same.

Dated the igih of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1144 (A. D.

1732, May 14). Presented to the Library by Col.

Kirkpatrick.

No. 8222, ff. 494, 11. 21 ; excellent large and clear Nasta'lik ;

size, 13^ in. by Sin.

2468
The same.

No date. An entry from A. H. 1150 (A. D. 1737,

1738) on fol. i b . The proper order of ff. 246254 is:

246, 247, 250, 249 (a blank, as it seems), 248, 253,

252, 251, 254. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2019, ff. 349, 11. 20-30 ; very irregular and careless

Nasta'lik; many small damages throughout; size, n| in. by
Sin.

2469

Muntakhab-i-Kashf-allughat (eytiDI ^J^,^^?-^).
A short abridgement of or extracts from the pre-

ceding work, with many modifications in wording,

beginning without any preface at once with the t_>L>

i aJ^ll ;
the first word explained here is I

- ...A il

--- IM .t*

Jl J^-jJc cjl-xi- A* t^-j L cy^-j J 1 -5 j ^** cornp.

No. 2671 (2465 in this Cat.), fol. 5*", 11. 4 and 5, where

the two forms LlI,jJx5l and lULUl are given.
This copy is dated the I7th of Muharram, A. H. 1049

(A. D. 1639, May 20).

No. 1760, ff. 163, 11. 17-18 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 9 in. by 4 in.

2470 .

Farhang-i-Shirkhani (^[^.^ i^^j).
A Persian dictionary, explaining selected Arabic and

Persian words and phrases, with quotations chiefly
from Hafiz, compiled by a certain Shirkhan, who is

called in the colophon here
l^-All eLL. From Nos.

1725 and 1726 in the Bodleian Cat. it appears that
this work was an abridgement of a larger dictionary of

a similar character by the same Shirkhan, styled s.xj;

jJl^iJl,
and compiled between A.H. 955 and 959, A. D.

1548-1552; the
Joljill i'jjj again was itself an abridge-

ment of a still larger work, the jtjliJDl
jJl^j.

Other

copies, but without date of composition, are mentioned
in "W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 191, and Salemann in

Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix. p. 556, No. 123.

Beginning of the short preface, on fol. i a

The bab is formed by the first, the fasl by the last

letter. It begins with b-a^J (here wrongly spelt

Ux-J) on fol. i a .

No date. The copyist was Muhammad Khalil ibn
Shaikh Habib-allah ibn 'Abd-aluabi.

No. 2136, ff. 131, 11. 19; a great number of pages written in

diagonal lines ; ff. 1-5 supplied by a later hand, 11. 15; Nas-
ta'lik; size, 9j in. by j| in.

2471
Another copy of the same.

A very modern copy of the same dictionary, styled
here in the colophon ^yUy^i e^Jt), and written for

Sir Charles Wilkins, to whom this MS. originally

belonged, by Ghulam Mustafa Abarduwani (JU

As date appears the i6th of Safar only. The pre-
face is wanting here entirely ; the copy begins at once
with the first fasl of the first bab. The initial word is

here IJul.

No. 2414, ff. 118, two columns, 11. 26; Nasta'lik; size,

I2|iu. by 7f in.

2472
Madar-alafadil

Persian dictionary, explaining Persian, Arabic, and
Turkish words, by ITaulana Shaikh Ilahdad-i-Faidi bin

Asad-al'ulama 'Alishir of Sirhind, who, according to

the chronogram Ae
(ja-^, completed it A.H. 1001 (A.D.

J 593)- The arrangement is this, that thefirst letter

forms the bab and the last the fasl, each fasl contain-

ing three sections, i.e. the Arabic, then the Persian,
and finally the Turkish words, indicated respectively

by a red c, v_5, and eu ; comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos.

1727 and 1728; Eieu ii. p. 496 ; J. Aumer, p. 109 ;

St. Petersburg, Univ. Libr., No. 126 (the second half

only); Blochmann, Contributions, pp. 10 and n;
Lagarde, Pers. Studien, pp. 60-62, No. 55 ; Salemanu
in Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix, p. 530, No. 63.

Beginning :

^bj jJt ^ y J.U
tfl

The khatimah i

on fol. 4 6 4
b

,
I- 9-

k>l>l-i .?> u ,* begins
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This is one of the good copies, as a comparison of

the extracts, given by Blochmann, loc. cit, with the

text in our MS. shows, see for instance the remark on

J-uJI jjl
on fol. 35>, 1. 5.

Dated the aoth of Safar, A. H. 1 106 (A. D. 1694, Oct.

10), by Shaikh Ahmad of Talikutah (jj5Cjl5 g^L).
No. 2438, ff. 473, 11. 19; large and distinct Nasta'ltk ; size,

1 2$ in. by 8 in.

2473
A defective copy of the same.

This copy is incomplete both at the beginning and
end

; it opens abruptly in fusl ea of bab I (or as the

subdivisions are called here, bab ej of kitab
I,
the name

of fasl being given to the three sections of Arabic,

Persian, and Turkish words), with oJjj <^\J\= fo\. 9
b

,

1. 2 in the preceding copy, and breaks off with the

heading of fasl (resp. bab) j in the last bab (resp.

kitab) (5=fol. 459b ,
1. 3 there; half of the last leaf is

besides torn away. The remark on J-iill y\ in the

same wording as in the preceding copy is found here

on fol. 39b ,
11. 3-4. The order of ff. 365-371 is:

S^S, 37, 366-369, 371.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2772, ff. 535, 11. 15-21 ; written by at least half a dozen
different hands, in various more or less legible forms of Nasta'llk
with occasional Naskhl ; size, 8J in. by 4| in.

2474
A fragment of the same.

This copy, styled ^Ul uyliJ ,
is a part of the same

Madar-alafadil, beginning at the end of the bab ^,
a few lines before the bab

(J
a. The first abrupt words

are : ^.^j ^i> J_jj ^^,-Jo o^J
L5*^/J.l j*

Jlj*, corresponding to fol. 276", 1. 4 ab infra in

No. 2438 (2472 in this Cat,).

The first word explained in ^ (on fol. i a
,

1. 6) is

L-o (ib., last line). The khatimah begins here on

fol. 3i3
a

. Many of the last pages more or less

injured.

Dated by Muhammad Kabir bin Kabir Muhammad
of Gujarat in the city of Burhanpur the ist of Eajab,
A.H. 1082 (A.D. 1671, Nov. 3).

No. 1782, ff. 326, 11. 17; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,
12 J in. by 7 in.

2475
The same.

The first volume of a Hindustdnl translation of the

J-sU5Hjlj-., beginning, without a preface, at once with

the bab I and going down to the letter _, comprising
about a fourth of the whole work.

Dated the 22nd of Ramadan, A". H. 1187 (A.D. 1773,
Dec. 7).

No. 767, ff. 370, 11. 11-15; dear Nastallk ; size, io| in.

by 8J in.

2476
The same.

The second volume of the same Hindustani transla-

tion, beginning with the letter _. and going down to the

end of (_,.

Dated the nth of Muharram, A. H. 1188 (A. D. 1774,
March 24), at MakBudabad. This copy was written for

Mr. Chandler

No. 1650, ff. 293, 11. 12
; very large Nasta'llk ; size, n| in.

by 9J in.

2477
The same.

The third volume of the same Hindustani transla-

tion, beginning with the letter ^ and going down to

the end of i) .

Dated the 7th of Rahi'-althani, A. H. 1188 (A. D.

1774, June 1 7), at Maksudabad; it was written for the

same Mr. Chandler by the same hand as the preceding

copy.

No. 1503, ff. 245, 11. 12; very large Nasta'llk; size, 13! in.

by 10' in.

2478

Majma'-alfurs (u^\ /*-^*)-

The first edition of the Persian dictionary by
Muhammad Kasim bin Haji Muhammad Kashani with
the takhallus Sururi, who finished it A.H. 1008 (A. D.

1599, 1600), see fol. 2a
,

1. 5 sq. It is also occasionally

styled t^r- iiJ and
c^j^r- <^-^. The full list of

sources, both the sixteen standard works and the

twenty-two other authorities used occasionally, is given
by Salemann in Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix. pp. 531-
535, No. 67 (it agrees, as far as the first sixteen works

go, fully with the list given here on fol. 2 a
).

The bab
is formed by the first letter, the fasl by the last.

Other copies are noticed in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1729-
1731 ; Eieu ii. pp. 498 aud 499; W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., pp. 192 and 228 (extracts) ;
G. Fliigel i. pp. 101

and 102; J. Aumer, pp. 104 and 105 ; E. G. Browne,
Cambridge Cat., p. 230 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. i.

p. 96; St. Petersburg, Univ. Libr., NOB. 189 and 935;
Paris, Suppl. persan, Nos. 431-433 ; comp. also H.
Khalfa v. p. 325, No. 11147 ; Lagarde, Pers. Studieii,

pp. 56-59, No. 50; Blochmann, Contributions, pp. 12
and 16-18; Melanges Asiatiques, iv. p. 498, and v.

p. 238, etc. It was printed at Tabriz, 1844. On the
second or enlarged edition of the same work, completed
chiefly on the basis of the Farhang-i-Jahangirl (see

below, No. 2481 sq.), about A.H. 1028 (A.D. 1619),

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1732 and 1733; Eieu ii.

p. 499, etc.

__Beginning:

Dated the 25th of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1052 (A.D.
1642, Aug. 21), by Da'iid. Fol. 117 must be placed
before 116.

No. 1683, ff. 466, 11. 17; splendid Nasta'lik
; illuminated

frontispiece; all the pages sprinkled with gold; size, io|iu
by 6J in.
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2479
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Dated the 22nd of Safin-, A. H. 1072 (A.D. 1661,

Oct. 17), by Jalal Muhammad bin Amin Muhammad
;

the copy is worm-eaten towards the end.

No. 1422, S. 344, 11. a I ; clear and distinct Naeta'lik ; size,

1 1 in. by 6 in.

The same.

No date.

2480

No. 1309, ff. 265, 11. 25 ; written by two hands, in Naskhl on

if. i
b
-22o, 1. 3, in Nasta'lik on ff. 220", 11. 3-265 ; size, lof in.

by 6|in.

2481

Farhang-i-Jahangiri
A complete copy of the renowned dictionary of

purely Persian words, by Jamal-aldin Husain Inju bin

Fakhr-aldin Hasan of Shiraz, who went at an early age to

India, rose to a high dignity under the emperor Akbar,
and died under Jahangir some years after A.H. 1030 (A.D.
1 6 2 1

)
in Agra. This work was begun under Akbar and

finished A.H. 1017 (A.D. 1608, 1609) under Jahangir,
after whom it is named. It is based on forty-four authori-

ties, which are enumerated in by far the most correct

way by Salemanu in Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix.

pp. 537-541, No. 77 ;
for other copies and further

details see Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1734-1746; Rieu ii.

pp. 496-498, and Supplement, p. ii7
b

; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp. 192-197 (a short memoir of the author,

ibid., p. 37, No. 7); J. Aumer, pp. 105 and 106
;
A.

F. Mehren, p. 24 ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

pp. 229 and 230 ; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 298 ; Paris,

Suppl. persau, Nos. 434-437 and 945 ; St. Petersburg,
Univ. Libr., Nos. 372 and 934 ; Asiatic Museum,
No. 473; Forbes, Cat., p. 19; Blochmann, Contribu-

tions, pp. 12-15; Lagarde, Pers. Studien, pp. 45-49,
No. 40; Journal Asiatique, 1871, pp. 106-124; there

are also copies in Marburg, and in the Library of

D. M. G. (Cat. ii. 22). A lithographed edition

appeared at Lucknow A.H. 1293. The j * -. e.
^U-*-

j^jijb
of Aman-allah Khanazadkhan Firuzjang (who

died A.H. I046=A.D. 1636, 1637) is in several parts
a sort of pirated or second edition of the present

Farhang, see Bieu ii. pp. 509 and 510; Salemaun,
loc. cit., p. 543, No. 88.

_Preface, on fol. i b : ,.1} Jjl
i_
jj&. Lfrily -^J

A

Introduction or mukadditnah in twelve ^JT on

Persian language, dialects, and grammar, on fol. 3
a

.

The dictionary itself begins on fol. 13*; the second

letter constitutes the bab, the first the fasl. Conclusion

of khatimah on metaphorical and figurative expres-

sions, compound words and such as contain any strictly

Arabic letter, Zand, Pazand, and foreign words, in
fiveJJ,

on fol. 2g2
b

.

Dated the loth of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1099
(A.D. 1688, March 13). Some of the last leaves

damaged.

No. 850, ff. 356, 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik; size, iif in. by 7Jin.

2482
Another copy of the same.

A second complete copy of the Farhang-i-Jahanptri,
dated by Mir 'Ali Husain the ist of Muharram, A. H.

1161 (A.D. 1748, Jan. 2).

Beginning as usual.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3
a

; beginning of the dictionary,
on fol. I2b

; khatimah, on fol. 28ob. Some of the last

leaves slightly injured. The right order of ff. 330-335
is: 33, 33 2 33 1

. 334, 333, 335- An index on the

fly-leaves.

No. 151, ff. 335, 11. 31 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 12 in. by 7 in.

2483
The same.

A third complete copy, dated the 4th of Dhu-alhij-

jali, in the fourth year of the emperor Ahmadshah's

reign (=A.H. 1164, A.D. 1751, Oct. 24).

Preface, on fol. i b
; mukaddimah, on fol. 5*; begin-

ning ofthe dictionary, on fol.27
b

; khatimah, on fol.43O
h

.

A part of this conclusion is repeated on the margin of

ff. 1-28. An elaborate index on the fly-leaves.

Haileybury MS.

No. 3317, olim 10. J. 9, ff. 504, 11. 15-21 ; unequal Shikasta,
written by different hands

;
an additional margin-column on

ff. 1-28 ; size, 9! in. by 6 in.

2484
The same.

A fourth complete copy, written very unequally and

slightly injured as well as worm-eaten in many places ;

the modern part of it is dated by 'Abd-al'aziz at

Ahmadabad in Rajab, A.H. 1175 (A.D. 1762, Febr.).

Preface, on fol. i a
; mukaddimah, on fol. 3

b
; beginning

of the dictionary, on fol. 2Oa
; khatimah, on fol. 469''.

Ff. 466-468 are left blank. On the last page (fol.

563") a^^ u_ij^ Zr~.
Occasionally various readings and notes on the

margin of the original part of the MS.

No. 3339, olim 10. J. 7, ff. 563, 11. 21-32; only ff. 22-25,30, 31,

34, 35, 4 2-44, 46, 47, 49~5 8
>
6 -65> 67, 74, 75, 77-8, 82, 90,

96-115, 118-120, 121-127, 141-159, 162-165, 167, 170, 172-

182, 184, 185, 187-196, 198-203, 213-228, 231-234, 237, 239,

242, 244, 245, 252-262, 267-270, 272, 273, 276-284, 293-301,

308-324, 327-330, 333-341, 343-346, 348-380, 389-396, 45-
413, 415-418, 420, 438-443, and 463-465 are written by the

original hand in Nasta'lik ;
all the remaining parts are supplied

much later, partly in careless Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta;

size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2485
The same.

A fifth complete copy, beginning : . . . .

ijjl ..U->~

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3
b

; beginning of the dictionary,

on fol. 17" ; khatimah, on fol. 404. Ff. 487-495

(containing the third and the fourth
ji)

must be

inserted on fol. 475b between 11. n and 12 (i.e. the

end of the second and the beginning of the fifth
JJj);
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the real end of the copy is on fol. 486*. Many mar-

ginal glosses and additions.

This splendid copy is not dated
;

it was purchased
from the executors of the Marquess of Hastings.

No. 3521, olim 3112*, ff. 495, 11. 27; excellent Nasta Ilk ;

splendid binding in red and gold ; size, 1 2J in. by 6| in.

2486
An incomplete copy of the same.

A copy without the khatimah, ending with ^^4 ;

dated A. H. 1065 (A. D. 1655) at Mashhad, by Hidayat-
allah.

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning: sXil ....

zjA ..Lo

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3", lin. penult. ; beginning of

the dictionary, on fol. 1 3
a

.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2433, ff. 272, 11. 23; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikaata ;

size, 12 in. by 6| in.

2487
The same.

A second copy without the khatimah, dated by

Sayyid Ahmad bin Sayyid Sa'idkhan the 8th of

Jumada-althant, A. H. 1076 (A. D. 1665, Dec. 16).

Preface, on fol. i b : Jl -^J^J sXiT; mukaddimah,

on fol. 4
b

; beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 2i b .

No. 3303, olim 10. J. 8, ff. 452, 11. 25 ;
Nasta'lik ; illumin-

ated frontispieces on ff. i b and 2i b
; size, loj in. by 6 in.

2488
The same.

A third copy without the khatimah, not dated.

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning as in the preceding copy ;

mukaddimah, on fol. 4a ; beginning of the dictionary, on

fol. i8b. It ends with ^^A. Partly collated.

No. 969, ff. 394, 11.25; written in Naskbl on ff. 1-223, >n

different styles of Nnsta'llk by various hands on the remaining
leaves; illuminated frontispieces on ff. i

b and i8b ; size, 13! in.

by 7-| in.

2489
The same.

A fourth copy without the khatimah, likewise not

dated.

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning:

Jl
jJ^-> ; mukaddimah, on fol. 4

b
; beginning of the

dictionary, on fol. 2i b. Purchased from the executors

of the Marquess of Hastings.

No. 3113, ff. 492, 11. 23 ; good clear Nasta'lik
;
two illumin-

ated frontispieces on ff. i b and 2i b
; ff. i 1

", 2", 2i b, and 22 richly

adorned in gold ; luxurious binding ; size, n\ in. by 6f in.

2490
The same.

Another defective copy, in which the whole mukaddi-

mah and the greater part of the khatimah are wanting.

Preface, on fol. i b ; beginning of the dictionary, on

fol. 4*; khatimah, on fol. 488*. After fol. 494 there

IND. OFF.

is a large lacuna, comprising parts of the first and fifth

and the whole of the second, third, and fourth
j'^ ,

corresponding to No. 3339 (2484 in this Cat.), fol.

474
b

, 1. 13 to fol. 55i
b

,
1. 7.

Dated the I7th of Rabi'-althan!, A. H. 1057 (A.D.

1647, May 22).

No. 3802, olim 10. J. 6, ff. 506, 11. 25 ;
Nasta'lik ; small illu-

initiated frontispiece ; size, i o| in. by 6| in.

2491

The mukaddimah of the Farhang-i-Jahangirl.
A special copy of the introduction in twelve A 'ins,

beginning: feU-*^
5
. ^b ~\ jiLtl uLj^ Jj|l ^\

It is styled in the colophon

Dated by 'Abd-alwahid bin Muhammad Isma'il the

and of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1143 (A.D. 1730, Sept. 15),
in the madrasah of Hafiz Wall Muhammad.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2787, ff. 1-23, 11. 1 6 ; Shikasta; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

2492
Another copy of the same mukaddimah.

Beginning: Jl Jjl ^S\ c

It is wrongly styled here

instead of
t-g/

->XM t>. v^Ltt^. At the end a few

additional remarks on some other Persian particles or

inflectional forms (L^^-^xjj ^Lj ^), beginning with

the^JLaj^y ^L, i_>, i.e. the Kaf which forms

dimiuutives in Persian.

No date. Occasional English notes on the margin.

No. 2463, ff. 83-134, H. 13; Nasta'lik; a little worm-eaten;

size, 9$ in. by 6J in.'

2493
Part of the khatimah of the Farhang-i-Jahangiri.
The first Jj of the conclusion or khatimah, on

figurative and metaphorical expressions

, beginning: e.. ... 1 . v .?. *

The other four "> are not found in this copy. It is

styled on the binding ejL>^ Ira ^1 .

The colophon (which, however, seems to be in

another handwriting) gives as date the month Safar,

A.H. 1 1 68 (A.D. 1754, Nov.-Dec.).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2726, ff. 77, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by si in.

2494
An anonymous Persian dictionary, to which the

wrong title of (^Sj^. ^^i is given on fol. i a ;

that this title is wrong, is evident from two distinctive

4B
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points : firstly, the words are arranged thus, that the

first letter forms the bab, and the last the fasl ;
and

secondly, that the explanations are short and very few

poetical quotations are found. It is defective at the

beginning, and opens abruptly with the fasl L> of the

bab I ;
the first three pages are besides for the greater

part torn away. There are many marginal additions.

For the sake of comparison we quote the beginning of

bab L>, fasl I, on fol. 1 9
b

: i_aJ}H UI v

(>^.

'

This copy was made by Nur Muhammad, a pupil of

Akhund Mulla 'Abd-albaki
;

the first owner of this

MS. was 'Abd-alghafur bin Shaikh 'Abd-albaki bin

Shaikh Khwajah Muhammad.

No. 3818, olim 10. J. 10, ff. 157, 11. 19; Nasta'lik; size,
8Jin. by 5|in.

2495

Burhan-i-kati' (jttLS ^L^j).
The oldest, best, and most valuable copy of the

Burhan-i-kati' the famous Persian dictionary by
Muhammad Husain bin Khalaf al-Tabrizi, with the

takhallus Burhan, who, according to the chronogram
*Jsl

(jLa^j (*J^ V^> completed it A.H. 1062 (A. D.

1652), at the request of Sultan 'Abdallah Kutbshah,
who reigned in Gulkundah A.H. 1035-1083 (A. D. 1626-

1672); it begins with a preface or dibaea on the

Persian language, alphabet, orthography, etc., after

which the dictionary proper follows, arranged as the

first among Persian lexicons alphabetically in European
manner, in twenty-eight guftars, to which a twenty-
ninth is added on foreign words. The present copy is

transcribed from the original MS. in the author's own
handwriting, with all the additions and amplifications
which he himself supplied after having finished his

work and which are found here on the margin through-

out, always denoted by the word uyUiJ-'. Fol. 326 is

a mere repetition of fol. 325 ; fol. 329 must be inserted

before fol. 327.

Beginning :

For other copies see Rieu ii. p. 500 ;
J. Aumer,

p. 107; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 230 and

231 ; Paris, Supplement persan, Nos. 442 and 443;
St. Petersburg, Univ. Library, Nos. 80, 350, and 351 ;

comp. also Melanges Asiatiques, vi. p. 96 ; Lagarde,
Pers. Studien, pp. 24-26, No. 6; Blochmaun, Contri-

butions, pp. 18-20; and H. Khalfa vi. p. 625, No.

14924. It was edited by Captain Roebuck, Calcutta,

1818, new editions 1822 and 1834; a Turkish trans-

lation by Ahmad 'Asim was printed in Constantinople
A.H. 1214 and in Bulak-A. H. 1251.

No. 1645, ff. 526, 11. 25 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, 16 in. by 9^ in.

2496
Another copy of the same.

Beginning :

Dated thel6th of Muharram, A. H. 1071 (A.D. 1660,

Sept. 2 1
), by Muhammad Hashim of Kashmir. College

of Fort William,'i825.

No. 2026, ff. 622, 11. 25 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik
; size,

I if in. by 6Jin.

2497
The same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.
Dated the 27th of Shawwal, A.H. 1081 (A.D. 1671,

March 9), at Haidarabad, by Muhammad Sadik, son of

Kadi Zain-al'abidin of Astarabad. Collated with the

author's autograph by Muhammad Hida bin Maulana

Jauhar, who finished his collation the 8th of Jumada-

alawwal, A.H. 1082 (A.D. 1671, Sept. 12).

No. 1520, ff. 542, 11. 25 ; Nasta'lik
; size, I2f in. by 7| in.

2498
The same.

Excellent copy, with numerous and valuable addi-

tions on the margin by the same hand ; there is no

date, but various entries are found on fol. i a
,
the

oldest of which dates from the twenty-first year of

Muhammadshah's reign, 1st of Juniada-alawwal

(=A. H. 1152, A.D. 1739, Aug. 6). It belonged

formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson (A.H. 1194= A.D.

1780).

No. 3252, olim 10. J. 5, ff. 534, 11. 22; clear and distinct

Nasta'lik
;
illuminated frontispiece ;

the first two pages richly

adorned; size, 12Jin. by 7! in.

2499
The same.

This copy is dated the 2Oth of Safar, A.H. 1178
(A. D. 1764, Aug. 19), by Shaikh Burhan-aldin 'Abbasi.

No. 1794, ff. 483, 11. 24-25; careless Nasta'lik; size, 12 in.

by 8 in.

2500
The same.

Dated the igth of Ramadan, A.H. ir (ir.. 1200?
=A. D. 1786, July 16).

No. 2408, ff. 832, 11. 19 ; written very unequally by different

hands, partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta ; size, 14 in.

by 8J in.

2501
The same.

No date. Good and correct copy; half of fol. 229*
and the whole of ff. 229^ and 230 left blank, but the

text seems to be uninterrupted.

No. 1659, ff. 558, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; size, n J in. by 8| in.
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2502
The same.

This copy was written at Calcutta for Munshi

Muhammad Murad by Murad 'Ali Ghaztpuri ; as date

only the 4th of Sha'ban appears. College of Fort

William, 1825.

No. 2269, ff. 819, 11. za
; Nasta'llk, by different hands; half

of all the leaves partially or wholly effaced ; size, 9 in. by 5^ in.

2503

Fragment of the dibaca of the Burhan-i-kati'.

The preface of the Burhan-i-kati' on the rules of the

Persian language (^-^U croljJi jj), beginning as usual :

Jl
sjjjl

,* jjlj; j^* U-i
5^,

L?l ; it is incomplete at the

end, breaking off in the paragraphj_
No. 1956, ff. 8, 11. 25 ;

careless Nasta'lik ; size, io in. by

6$ in.

2504

Farhang-i-Eashidi
The first critical Persian dictionary, containing the

contents of the Farhang-i-Jahangiri (Nos. 2481-2493

above) and the Farhang-i-Sururi or Majtna'-alfurs

(Nos. 2478-2480 above), but correcting the manifold

errors of both, by 'Abd-alrashid bin 'Abd-alghafur
alhusaini almadanl altatawi, the author of the Arabic-

Persian dictionary ^yl^^Li olilll ^^f
:J~*

(see above,

Nos. 2398-2403), who completed this work A. H. 1064

(A. D. 1654), according to the chronogram <Lt>>j*
jb

JvJU (^A-A-i,, and dedicated it to the emperor Shahjahan.

It is arranged alphabetically according to the European

system, like the preceding work ; for other copies and

further details, see Bodleian Cat., No. 1753; Rieu ii.

pp. 5oo
b and 501 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 198
and 199; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., p. 232;
Paris, Supplement persan, No. 980; Lagarde, Pers.

Studien, p. 49, No. 41 ; Blochmann, Contributions,

pp. 2024 ;
Salemann in Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix.

p. 546, No. 95. It was edited in the Bibliotheca

Indica by Maulawl Dhu-alfakar 'Ali, Calcutta, 1875.

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning Ltb^-, ljijl >

l sJ

'

The author's name appears on fol. 2b ,
1. 8.

Mukaddimah on Persian grammar, beginning with

the letters of the alphabet (.Jf*'' ^-*-
>

>)^
a-

u^-"-
1
. i

j)

on fol. 3
b

. This introductory part has been edited by
Dr. Splieth under the title

' Grammaticae Persicae

praecepta ac regulae,' Halle, 1846; it also forms the

basis of 'Abd-alwasi' Hansawi's grammar.

Beginning of the dictionary itself, on fol. 20"; i

contains Persian and Arabic words except those which

begin with &, i, and ^.
Dated the 2nd of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1070 or 1107

(i
.v ?)=A. D. 1659, Nov. 17, or 1695, Oct. ii.

No. 848, ff. 494, 11. 17 ; good Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis

piece ; size, 1 1 in. by 7i in.

2505
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ; beginning of

,he dictionary on fol. 14*.

Dated
A
the 4th of Jumada-alawwal, in the forty-sixth

year of 'Alamgir's reign=A. H. 1114 (A. D. 1702, Sept.

26), by 'Abd-alrahim of Akbarabad.

No. 10, J. 13, ff. 304, 11. 25; small Nastalik (a few leaves

written in larger characters, 11. 18-21); size, loj in. by 6| in.

2506
The same.

Beginning of the preface as in the preceding copies ;

beginning of the dictionary on fol. i6b. This copy is

written by two different hands, au older one on

ff. i~34
b

,
1. 5, and a more modern one on ff. 34'',

1. 5~273
b

. The latter portion was done in two periods
of very unequal length by a boy, who was at the moment
of finishing the whole copy twelve years, seven months,

and seventeen days old, as he states himself at the end.

He began his task with the
(^jlDl t$Vpl i_Aj, on fol. 151*,

the 1 7th of Dhu-alka'dah, A.H. 1 141 (A. D. 1 729, Junei4),
and reached the end of fol. 273* the ist of Rajab, 1142=
A. D. 1730, Jan. 20 (altogether seven lunar months and

thirteen days); then he commenced at once the pre-

ceding portion from fol. 34*", 1. 5, to fol. i5o
b

, and

finished that in the night of the I7th of Sha'ban in

the same year, ii42=A. D. 1730, March 7 (that is to

say, in one lunar month and seventeen days). He was

occupied consequently in copying this MS. (with the

exception of the older part, ff. 1-3 4
b

,
1. 5) exactly nine

lunar months. His name he modestly conceals ;
he only

mentions that of the writer of the first thirty-four

leaves, Miyan Hafiz-allah, and states that he himself

wrote his portion in Ahmadabad. It is collated through-
out. A short index on the fly-leaf.

No. 1005, ff. 273, 11. 21 on ff. 1-34, u - 25 on ff- 35~2 73;
Nasta'llk, by two hands; size, 10 in. by 5f in.

2507
The same.

Beginning of the preface as in the preceding copies ;

beginning of the dictionary itself on fol. I9
b

. It ends

on fol. 470*, and is dated by Shaikh Mahmud at

Burhanpur in the month Jumada-alakhar, A. H. 1 1 56

(A. D. 1743, July-August). On ff. 471-485 is added

by the same scribe and in the same year a cD^JjiU A-!^,
a kind of glossary of all the foreign words, which have

been adopted and naturalized in the Arabic language
with more or less modifications, as far as they are

found in the Kuran, the traditions and other standard-

writings, beginning :

The first eight and a half pages of this glossary down
to fol. 475*, 1. ii, are repeated on six loose leaves,

found in this MS. and written by another hand (size,

8 in. by 5 1 in.). The arrangement of the glossary is

alphabetical according to the last letter.

No. 1288, ff. 485, 11. 17; illuminated frontispiece ; the first

two pages framed with broad gold-stripes; size, 10, in. by 6 in.

4 E 2
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2508
The same.

Preface, on fol. i b
, beginning here:

Mukaddimah, on fol. 4* ; beginning of the dictionary,
on fol. 2 2 a .

Dated A. H. 1218 (A. D. 1803, 1804) by Amjad 'All,

who transcribed this copy for Mr. Hastings (Sir Warren

Hastings).
The former owner of it was G. Swiuton (1805).

No. 2957, ff. 532, U. 17; large and clear Nasta'llk; size,

9! in. by 7 in.

2509
The same.

Beginning as in the immediately preceding copy.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3'' ; beginning of the dictionary,
on fol. 23

b
; the first few lines of it are repeated on

fol. 24*.

As date only the gtii of Jumada-althanf is given in

the colophon.

No. 2417, ff. 607, 11. 22
; large and clear Nasta'lik ; the first

twenty-three leaves nre supplied by a later hand in much smaller
characters

; size, 1 1 in. by 7^ in.

2510
The same.

Beginning: Jl
\J>J\J s^^yS^U-,.

Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. I5
b

, first line.

No date.

No. 1145, ff. 383, 11. 18-19; distinct Nasta'lik; size, ioin.
by 6 in.

2511
A fragment of the same.
This fragment comprises the second half of the

dictionary from the middle of the letter i__ to the end,
with a Incuna towards the end of the letter

jj . The

proper order of the leaves is: ff. 225-232 (lacuna),

290-336, 242-289, 233-241.

According to the colophon on fol. 24 i b this copy was
written in the month of Dhu-alhijjah in the ninth year
of Muhammadshah's reign = A. H. 1139 (A. D. 1727,

July-August), by Habib-allah bin Taj Mahmud bin

Haji Muhammad.
Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2556, ff. 225-336, 11. 21
; careless Nasta'llk, mixed with

Shikasta; size, g| in. by 5! in.

2512
Bahr-alfada'il fi manafi'-alafadil JLaJI -_sr>.

Persian dictionary, embracing the most common
phraseology met with in

Persiaji prose and poetry,

including Arabic, Pahlawi, Greek' and Turkish words,

compiled on the basis of the most renowned older

lexicons and vocabularies by Muhammad bin Kiwam bin

Rustam bin Ahmad bin Mahmud Badr-i-Khizana

albalkhi, known as Karkhi (see fol. i a
,
last line, aiid

fol. i b
,
first line, title on fol. 2a

,
11. 4-5), the author of

the^uill yjf* -j^, which was composed in or rather

some years before A. H. 1091 (A. D. 1680), see No. 998
in this Cat. and Rieu ii. p. 573

b
.

Beginning :

Jl -A-LJj/'b-J.
"""

The work is divided into two kisms (see the fihrist,

on ff. 2 a and 2b
),

the first of which forms the real

dictionary, arranged alphabetically in European manner,
in twenty-eight babs (ei>La.^iuol j J-ii

b Mb b

The second, onmiscellaneous matters, contains fourteen

babs and thirty-seven fasls, viz. :

'll

i_>b

Beginning of the__$r*< kism, first bilb, on fol. 3
a

,
1. 3.

This main part of the dictionary ends on fol. 85* ; of the

second kism only detached portions are found here in

four separate and incomplete pieces on ff. 85b 99''.

No date.

No. 1668, ff. 99, 11. 25 ; Naskhi
; size, II in. by 5! in.

2513

Siraj-allughat (o.illl p-U-).

Persian dictionary, containing a vocabulary of the

ancient poets and forming a very valuable commentary
on the _Uj (jbt^j (see above, Nos. 2495-2503) and
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the t^jw^i, v^Litfi (see above, Nos. 25042511), by

Siraj-aldin 'Alikhan, with the takhallus Arzu (horn
A.H. IIOI = A. D. 1690, died A.H. 1169 = A. D. 1756,
see above, No. 680), who compiled it under Muhammad-
sluili, A.H. 1147 (A. D. 1734, 1735), on the basis of the

two above-named lexicons, as well as the (J*fid\

(see above, Nos. 2478-2480), the

(Nos. 2481-2493 above), the ejliJJI i_a-i^ (Nos. 2465-

2468 above), the ^y^S ef^^j (by Majd-aldin 'Ali

Kausi), the iLiill
j^.* (see Nos. 2459-2464 above),

the
,j J.3, the jj^jl* t^Lbjj, some commentaries on

the Gulistan, the Mathnawi, etc. It is arranged

alphabetically in European fashion, theirs* letter con-

stituting the bab, the second the fasl.

Beginning : Ac- ' - ^ - ^
Compare, on this rather rare work, Blochmann,

Contributions, pp. 25-28 ; Salemann in Melanges
Asiatiques, tome ix. p. 556, No. 121 ; Cambridge,
King's College, No. 125, etc.

Dated the 23rd of Dhii-alhijjah, A.H. 1160 (in the

thirtieth year of Muhammadshah's reign=A. D. 1747,
Dec. 26), by Ratan Singh Muushi at Shahjahauabad.

No. 1788, ft'. 682, 11. 21
; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

12^ in. by 8| in.

2514

(7iragh-i-hidayat (o^jl-X-a p^-)-
The second volume

(jZJs)
of the Siraj-allughat,

explaining all those rare words and phrases, occurring
in modern poets and not found in older dictionaries as

the
(^_,>5>jl^ yj3_LftJ, the

l_w^Jl > ^-*, the jiiLs
(jLft-j,

and others.

Beginning :

Jl

iJi

Other copies are described in Rieu ii. pp. 501 and

502; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 190 (No. 120, i, a

fragment only) ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

p. 233; see also Blochmann, loc. cit.; Lagarde, Persische

Studien, p. 35, No. 22 ; Salemann, loc. cit., p. 556,
No. 122, etc. It lias been printed in the margins of

the lithographed edition of the ii>lil!l >LJ:, Naval

Kishor Press, Kanpur, 1874. The alphabetical arrange-
ment is the same as in the preceding work.
No date.

No. 71, ff. 245, 11. 12
; large and clear Naata'llk ; size, gin.

by yl in.

2515
'Ain-i-'Ata (Ike ^j-^).
A most valuable and comprehensive Persian dictionary,

explaining in the most elaborate manner all the metouy-
mical and figurative expressions, difficult phrases, and
allusions which occur in ancient and modern Persian

poets and prose-writers. In completeness it can vie

with the famous Bahar-i-'ajam (see Bodleian Cat..

No. 1756). It was completed after twenty years of

labour, A.H. 1162 (A. D. 1749), by 'Ata-allah Danish-

wurkhan, with the takhallus Nadrat. As special
authorities are quoted in the preface the

-s^^L^j, the

Beginning* on fol. 1 3
b

:

"
The dictionary is arranged alphabetically according

to the first and second letters and contains thirty _ ,

or waves. Frequently quoted throughout is Shaikh
Muhammad 'Ali Hazin (who died A.H. 1180:= A. D.

1766, see Nos. 1712-1714 above), always designated

as
^.j-JuLsA'

..., . This copy appears to be the com-

piler's autograph.
A detailed index on ff. i

b-i2b
,
written by another

hand and dated the 3rd of Safar, A. H. 1 1 93 (A. D. 1779,
Febr. 20).

No. 1818, ff. 731, 11. 20; Nasta'lik; size, iijin. by 6|in.

2516

Fawa'id-i-sibyan (^
A first Persian dictionary, explaining Persian words,

together with some Arabic and Turkish ones, for young
people, to facilitate the reading of the prominent poets
and prose-writers, compiled by Auliya-almahmud or

Auliya-i-mahmud (in the Munich copy Auliya wa-

ahnahmud). The arrangement is alphabetical according
to the_^rs< and last letters of the words.

Beginning:

JlJl
"
The first word explained is L>T, on fol. 2b

;
the title

appears on fol. 2". lin. penult. Other copies of the

same are noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 199
and 200

; and J. Aumer, p. 112; see also Salemann in

Melanges Asiatiques, tome ix. p. 561, No. 142. The
little work of the same title in No. 1757 of the

Bodleian Cat. is a mere primer and quite different from
the present work.

This copy was written for Mr. Richard Johnson and
finished the 2ist qf Jumada I, A.H. 1185 (A. D. 1771,

Sept. i), by Ifadat-allah Sadiki.

No. 1278, ff. 198, 11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, ii;Jin. by 7f in.

2517

Farhang-i-Husaini (
- r- e^^j).

A modern Persian dictionary, explaining the most
common Arabic and Persian words, both current and
obsolete (-l

v ... *
^.-.i j ^jjr" ' ^ * "

"
"" * ^^

j'
X-LT

including proper names of persons,
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geographical names, etc., by Sayyid Ghulam Husain
Sha'ik ibn Sayyid Fath 'Ali Ja'isi alridawi (see fol. ib,

lin. penult.) aljalisi (as added in the colophon), whose

Kulliyyat or complete poeticalworks have been described

in No. 1729 above (see also A. Sprenger, p. 569). He
flourished under Ghazi-aldin Haidar (with his full title

here on fol. 2a
,
11. 5 and 6, Abu-almuzaffar Mu'izzi-aldin

Ghazl-aldin Haidarshah), who ruled in Oudh A. H.

1229-1243 (A.D. 1814-1827). This dictionary was

composed A. H. 1237 (A. D. 1821, 1822), see fol. 2a
,

1. 2 sq., at the suggestion of some of the author's

friends, and begins : JLcl

JjUi-
kblJb 8^1 t ". * cybij SJ O

Jl ij^->.l

It is arranged according to ihejlrst and second letters.

Thefirst word is

SJ.S s-X_-)

l, explained on fol. 2b by jl

second, ~-,UJI_jjl, explained by

(!) tljLlH ;
the last, sJlj^j, explained by

^ULJL^oj Jji. j.^. UjLiJ (J>]

The title appears on fol. 2a
,
last line.

Dated the 7th of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1238 (A.D. 1823,

Aug. 15).

No. 2851, ff. 146, 11. 13 on the first six pages, 11. 15 on the

remaining leaves ; written by two different hands in large

Nasta'lik, the second beginning on fol. 85" ; size, 12 in. by 8 in.

b. Grammars.

2518

Kanun-i-farsi (^^[j ^^jLs).
A modern Persian grammar, written in Persian by

Mir Muhammad Husain, aud presented to Mr. Richard

Johnson at Lucknow by the author himself. It is

divided into three babs, viz. : (i) -.! ..L-Jil Loi, on

fol. 2*;2) J\-*-\j*,
on fol. 31"; (3)

on fol - IT-

J

Beginning :

JU. j 1

No date.

,r"
.IS

' " s-JU s

No. 874, ff. 101, 11. 10
; very large and distinct Nasta'llk ;

size, loin, by 6f in.

2519
The same.

Another copy of the same treatise with a preface

(wanting in the preceding copy) which begins thus :

The beginning of the preceding copy is found here

in exactly the same words on fol. 2 a
,

1. 8 sq. But in

the preface and also on fol. i a it is stated that the

author, whose name is not given here, compiled this

grammar for Mister Jack Middleton (^...sb* eU-^". ..),

see fol. 2 a
,

1. 5. Besides it is styled, on fol. i a
,

icl^S instead of ^\j ^ylS. The subdivision

is the same, viz. : bab i (_J ^L5l j*),
on fol. 2 b

;

bab 2 (Jbtjl j*),
on fol. 3Ob ; bab 3 (> '^^ ,j),

on
fol. 74

a
.

No date.

No. 1016, ff. 97, 11. :o
; large and distinct Nasta'llk

; size, gj in.

by 6| in.

2520
Kawa'id-i-farsi (^U jjil^s).
Persian regulations, that is an essay on the Persian

grammar, especially on different forms of the
j^La-.,

the signification of the single letters of the alphabet and
some compound words, compiled chiefly from the

i^Z>j uf^Aji (see above, No. 2504 sq.) and similar

works by Eaushan 'Ali alansari of Jaunpur (who died

as professor in the College of Fort William, Calcutta,
about 1810).

Beginning : L_>li.

It is subdivided into a mukaddimah, eleven babs,
and a khiitimah.

Dated A.H. 1183 (A.D. 1769, 1770). It has been

printed in Calcutta, A. H. 1232 and 1 249 ; lithographed
in Lucknow. Another copy of the same is noticed in

Kieu ii. p. 857, III.

No. 683, ff. 1-24, 11. 16
;
Shikasta ; size, 8f in. by 4$ in.

i by Eaushan 'Ali,

2521
The same.

Another copy of the .*}<*

dated A.H. 1195 (A.D. 1781).

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.

No. 711, ff. 69, 11. 9 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, 7! in. by 4^ in.

2522

Kawanin-i-farsi (, ,~.Avo j
A little anonymous treatise on Persian grammar and

prosody, beginning :
i^JlxJlj ^ ..U.jJI tj, <iill J^Ji

tir
ot^.l s-ilar

10 '

j sJl j uila. j*~ jjuc ijiJoJIj ^ . p;, tU
~)i ^^^U UlS' ii. Jjo Q .

The first rule, which is given here, runs thus:

Jl U>.
j.i^5L>

juib (.^Uu ,_s-^L9 i^JjAjM sX3ljj.

No date. Worm-eaten.

No. 2463, ff. 73-82, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 6iin.

2523

Fawa'id-i-farsi (^\J JoJ^i).

A treatise on Persian grammar and language, taken

from the preface of the Burhau-i-kati' (t-j^^ ^Wj* j'

^j\j ejbU Ac y iU uU/i), see above, Nos. 2495-

2503, and comprising nine
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It begins : *^J JLc

^r I'll i
'

_ it ,

.jv-A^t-ip i- Q - fft,\ 7 -

^ W X w "V
"The first jJoLi begins :jl

j-,lj SJ Jjl

The first and the last two leaves are supplied by
a more modern hand on white paper; the same hand

has added, on fol. 7
a
margin to fol. 8a

,
the twelfth A'tn

of the mukaddimah of Jamal-aldin Husain Inju's

Farliang-i-JaliAngirl, comp. Nos. 2491 and 2492 above.

The fawa'id conclude in the centre-column of fol. 7
a

.

No. 793, ff. 8, centre-col., 11. 14-17, and spacious margin-
col. ; Nasta'llk, by two hands ; size, gj in. by 5^ in.

2524
Risalah dar khatt (ki. ^ JL^).
A tract on the correct writing of Persian characters,

compiled for Tipu Sultan by Hafiz Muhammad Habib-
allah in the 12 24th year since Muhammad's birth.

Beginning : t^Uj <J\~o u\ ->. A.i UI1 . . . . A!)

Written by the author himself in the same 1 224th
year (jJ^s? JJ^-* j')>

which agrees according to his

statement with the year 1211 of the Hijrah (!).

No. 958, ff. n, 11. 9; careless and inelegant Nasta'lik ;

size, 5 in. by 4^ in.

2525

Various tracts relating to Persian grammar and

lexicography.

1. On ff. 98
b-i05a

:

^j-yli eyLJ.^J Oilj-sji vbS^

A short treatise on Persian verbs, only the first kism of

which is extant here, headed : J

~jr* J

\s~r*jr cr01-^-*and beginning :

jJl A.-iA.j vjftj*^

2. On ff. io6a-i09
a

: kUJl ^
Arabic-Persian glossary, beginning : -jLb iL
^^^ I C "*T" *

3. On ff. I09
b-ii3b : ^U

in the heading of fol. io9
b

,

Another tract on Persian verbs, beginning : j

_, JUI _, JL^I

led: Jl t sJ ,jLo ,j _.
I

- IT ii i

Ou*jl (J - " M? '5 J-"'</ v
,^ ^^

MiLj ,J . c-oLo ^.:>l i_X-j1j^

or
>
as

A short

styled

4. On ff. H4b-i24a
: (jJJb jLj.) itifl^j.

A glossary

to Shaikh 'Inayat-allah's Bahar-i-danish (see above,
Nos. 806-817), by Muhammad Mas'ud, in alphabetical

order,according to the last letter of the word, beginning :

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2773, ff. 98-1 24, 11. 14-17; Nasta'llk; size, 8| in. by 5! in.

6. Miscellaneous Works and Compositions by
Europeans.

2526
A Persian-Sanskrit glossary, arranged without any

apparent order ; on the first thirty-four leaves a third

column is added, giving the English equivalents ;
in the

remaining part of the MS. only in isolated cases an

English translation is added.

No. 2961, ff. 107 ; size, 10 in. by 6$ in.

2527

Sharh-i-Sundar Singar

A Persian glossary to the erotic Hindi poem of

Sundar Mahakawl, comp. Garciii de Tassy, Histoire

etc., iii. p. 177; copies of the poem are preserved in

the India Office Library, No. 1974 (ff. 1-35), and the

Bodleian Library, Ouseley 251 (in Persian characters),

and Ouseley 129 (in Devanagari characters). The date

of the present glossary, which is in alphabetical order,
is given on fol. g

b
, 1. 6, as 1686 of the era of Vicrama-

ditya (o. . a.L^X-j S-B.!,)
= A. D. 1629 (A. H. 1038,

1039), in the reign of the emperor Shahjahan.

The first word explained is ,>T:
<j> t

- i_iJI -si>

SwX-l

il
; the second is

r*c

L-iJI^J^
1

J

No date. A little worm-eaten.

No. 2075, ff. 14, 11. 14; large and clear Nasta'llk
; size,

by 51 in.

2528

Tuhfat-i-Panjab (i_,Us^
A vocabulary of the Panjabi, Urdu, Persian, and

Hindi, compiled at the request of the Deputy-com-
missioner of Lahur, Major George MacGregor

(j&j~> j-,U. jx*- J), by Pandit Ajudha Parshad,

sub-collector of revenue
(^.v.l

. ^.-c5
)
of the Pargana of

Lahur, residing in Shahjahanabad, with the assistance

of Siraj-aldin Lahuri, and entitled t_>L*^ ls^ , see

fol. i b
,

1. 9. In a note by C. Raikes, Commissioner
and Superintendent, inserted between binding and

fly-leaf, it is styled Panjabnama and stated to have
been sent to the Imperial Exhibition at Paris for works
of art and industry by the Panjab Committee of Lahur.
It was received from Dr. Royle, July, 1856.

Beginning of the preface, in Hindustani, on foL ia :

Jl ^y v^-J u' V^iH c<8.^ ^.~
The work is divided into six makalas, preceded, on

ff. 4
a 1 7", by a complete index.

Makdloh /. Single nouns, on ff. i8a-26oa
(fol. 261

left blank).
Makalah II. Paradigms of verbs, translated from

the yLail ijsue,
on ff. 262-3o6b

(ff. 307-309 left

blank).
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Mak&lah III. Particles, on ff. 3io
a-3i5

b
.

Makdlah IV. Technical words of every description,

names of God and the prophets, of heavenly and earthly

bodies, human limhs, animals, plants, instruments,

measures and weights, the Zamindars of the Panjab,

etc. etc., on ff. 3i6
a~4O3b .

Makdlah V. Compound nouns, on ft. 4O4
a-446b .

Makdlah VI. Description of the agricultural and

irrigation work in the Paujah and the implements used

therein, with numerous pretty illustrations, on ff. 447
a-

481^.

Makalas I-III and V are in alphabetical order,

according to the first letter of the word. Copied in

the present century by Muhammad 'All.

No. 3245, ff. 481 ; large Nasta'llk ; size, Il| in. by 7^ in.

2529

Lughat-i-Tilingi

A vocabulary of the language of Tiling or Telinga in

the Dakhan, with Persian explanation and a Persian

preface, beginning :

J]JL>- Jj^j j
\ a

" '

^.
.

jl
J-xJ

The main portion of these Lughat consists of para-

digms of verbs in alphabetical order, beginning on

fol. 72
a

,
and headed t^ljLsAI <->\^>', it is preceded by

a chapter on the Tiling alphabet and followed, on

fol. i6s
b

, by a vocabulary of nouns, etc., styled:

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana,

No. 2477, ff. 64-184, 11. 11; large and distinct Nasta'lik;

size, gf in. by 6| in.

2530
Vocabularies.

1. Vocabulary of the Kashmirian language, corre-

sponding to that of Gladwin, compiled by the assistance

of Suruj Bhan Kashmiri, on fol. i a , in Persian and

Kashmirian, beginning with _
j^ljj '^jl^J'

- -itoj
'

2. Vocabulary of the Makranfr dialect of the Baluci

language in Persian, on fol. io7
a

, beginning with

3. Comparative vocabulary of Persian
(^^Li),

L6-

ghani (^yU^J),
Sindi (u), Batiyya (LJl>), Kechi

(^^js^),
and Nepali (Jb^y),

on fol. ii5
a

, beginning

with ^A , corresponding in the different' idioms to

(Loghani), jSL^i (Sindi), ^\ (Batiyya),

(Kechi), and ,jALj (Nepali).

4. Another comparative vocabulary of Persian and

Kashmirian, on fol. 125*, beginning with:
(_5^jJ JJjl

^J _ eAli uU-T 'i/- uS/\/>.
No. 2695, ff. 130, 11. 20

;
Nasta'lik ; size, 1 1 in. by 8| in.

2531

First sketch of a Persian-English dictionary arranged

alphabetically according to the first and second letters.

292 leaves are entirely or partly filled with Persian

words, but only a few on the first 10-12 leaves are

accompanied by an English paraphrase. Many inter-

mediate leaves left blank.

No. 1382, ff. 292 ; size, 14! in. by 9 in.

2532

Another brouillon or first sketch of a Persian-

English dictionary, arranged in the same alphabetical

way. 141 leaves are more or less filled, but in many
cases the Persian words are given without any English

translation. It begins in the cjb i_aJl with God,

1.X-*. _ ill ; Mahomet, j. . -^* _ .v r>l
; cloud, _>1

,
etc.

On one of the fly-leaves the title of s-oU JU-o is given

to this compilation.

No. 1526,

by 71 in -

ff. 141; European handwriting; size, 12 in.

2533

Lughat-i-farangi u pars! (^^b j us/*
A very interesting and valuable Persian-French

dictionary, compiled by one of the monks of Mount

Carmel, Padre Angelus (^^L^' L?pb.)> a native of

Toulouse, A. D. 1683. The first thirty-five leaves are

a complete index to the whole, giving an alphabetical
list of French words with references to the pages in

the dictionary, where the corresponding Persian or

Arabic equivalents can be found; the dictionary itself

fills 237 leaves, but only the first nineteen leaves con-

tain besides the Persian also the French words ;
all the

rest consists only ofPersian (or Arabic) words and phrases

(without alphabetical order), interesting and useful,

because to every one all its synonyms are added, quite

a new and highly instructive feature in a work of this

kind. Unfortunately the ink has faded to a great

extent, and many portions, especially of the French

division, are almost entirely effaced.

No. 1257, ff. 237 and xxxv; size, 17^ in. by nj in.

2534

A comprehensive French-Persian dictionary, giving

the various Persian or Arabic synonyms for each French

term. The arrangement is alphabetical according to

European custom and begins with the word '

abbesse,'

expressed in Persian by tj^La '^iliL-a, ^j^io L-J,

'.jLij-JLi .jLiio ,.;j . The last word in z is
' zone

temperee,' in Persian 'sJjj^. taLju. There is no

remark anywhere as to the author of this compilation.

The copy belonged formerly to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2416, ff. 304; European handwriting; size, n in.

by 7} in.
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2535

Elementa Linguae Persicae authore Johanne Oravio,
i. e. the autograph of the learned John Gravius or

Greaves' elements of the Persian language, which,

according to the title-page, were printed in London,
1649. This original copy of the author is dedicated in

Latin to Dr. John Selden (amplissimo ac eruditissiino

viro Dr. Johanni Seldeno) and was bought at Mr. R. J.

(Richard Johnson)'s sale, 8th January, 1 808. Another

copy of the same grammar, transcribed from the

printed edition, is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 158, No. 4.

No. 2958, ff. 45 ; size, lof in. by 7jin.

2536
Another Persian-English grammar, compiled accord-

ing to the preface by one of the East India Company's
officers, who does not give his name,

' in intervals of

recess from indispensable military avocations
'

and '
as

some relief to the mind from severer studies.' The

work, considering the time when it was written

probably the end of the last or the beginning of the

present century is remarkably rich and clear, and

apart from some quaint and rather comical remarks,

particularly in points dealing with comparative philo-

logy, it is a valuable and thoroughly reliable hand-
book of Persian grammar and syntax. It is ac-

companied throughout with notes, chiefly quotations
from ancient or modern authors

;
most frequently

cited are James Harris's '

Hermes,' Sale's
'

Koran,' and

Hanway's
'

Travels.'

Contents :

Preface, on the motives for compiling this work,
on fol. 5.

Advertisement, giving a list of authorities for the notes,

on fol. 12".

Section I, containing an introduction, on fol. I3
a

,

and three divisions, viz. the alphabet, on fol. I3
b

;

the vowels and other marks, character and accents of

the letters, on fol. 14*; and the manner of writing,
on fol. is

b
.

Section II, in six divisions : viz. the noun and its

qualities, on fol. i8a ; gender, on fol. I9
b

; number,
on fol. 2ob ; declension or declination of cases, on
fol. 2i b ; the species of nouns, on fol. 23

b
; and the

figure of nouns, on fol. 27*.

Section III, in two divisions: the adjective, on fol. 29*,
and the degrees of comparison, on fol. 30.

Section IV, in two divisions : numerals, on fql. 30^,
and ordinal numbers, on fol. 32".

Section V, the pronouns, on fol. 33
b

.

These five sections form ihe first volume.

Section VI, in four divisions : viz. the verb, on fol. 37*;
the mode, time, person, and number, on fol. 4ob ;

the conjugation, on fol. 44" ; and the formation of the

tenses, on fol. 46b .

Section VII : the adverb, on fol. 55".
Section VIII : the conjunction, on fol. 59*.
Section IX : the preposition, on fol. 6oa .

Section X : the interjection, on fol. 6i b
.

Section XI ; the manner of conversing, on fol. 63
a

.

IND. OFF.

Section XII: construction or arrangement of words,
on fol. 67".

Section XIII : catalogue of anomalous verbs, on
fol. 76".

Appendix, containing: (i) general observation, on
fol. 8i a ; (2) the Persian theme, on fol. 8i b

; (3) the

Arabian theme, ib.
; (4) the Arabian infinitives and

participles and a table of them, on fol. 83
b

; (5) remarks
on certain idioms, on fol. 86 1 '

; (6) titles of honour, on

fol. 89"; (7) short vocabulary of words of frequent
occurrence and convenient use, on fol. 90* ; (8) the

signification of several terminations when added to

different words, on fol. 96".
Sections V-I-XIII and the Appendix form the second

volume.

A table of contents on fol. 3.

Bought of Madden & Co., Aug. 15, 1850.

No. 3401, ff. 96 ; size, 14! in. by 9$ in.

2537
A Hindustani grammar.
This most interesting MS. contains, according to

fol. i
a
(p. i) : 'A grammar of the Himlostan Language,

by Benjamin Schulzius or Schultz, written at Madras
the 3oth of June, 1741, printed at Hall (Halle) in

Saxony, 1745, with which are blended some further

observations on the language, collected in Bengal in

1761.'
From a 'note' on the same page we learn, that

Mr. Schultz was a German and a missionary from the

King of Denmark to the Carnatic, that he applied him-

self with uncommon ardour to the duties of his calling,
and went in 1726 to Madras, to re-establish a charity
school. He began and sustained the Danish Mission at

Madras. By the same Mr. Schultz, who is called the
oldest and most active of the three new (Danish "?)

ministers of the Gospel, the translation of the Bible

into the Malabarian language, which Mr. Ziegenbalg,

upon his return to Tranquebar, had commenced, was
finished in 1725. The present MS. contains the

English translation of the original Latin treatise of

Mr. Schultz, but the translator's name does not appear.
In the ' note

'

there are three references to Gent. Mag.,
vol. 15, June, 1745, viz. p. 306, pp. 307 and 308, and

pp. 361 and 362.
On fol. i b (p. 2) the author's preface begins, in

a faithful English paraphrase, dealing with the origin
of the Hindustani language and explaining the sub-

divisions of this grammar. In the same preface
mention is made of another interesting old grammar
of the same language, published by the '

very learned

David Millins, Professor of Sacred Antiquities and
Asiatic Languages at Utrecht, amongst his Oriental
Miscellanies of the year 1743.' Mr. Schultz adds:
' He was not the author of it, but the most noble
John Joshua Ketelaer, formerly Ambassadour from the

Danish East India Company to the Great Mogul, who,
while he resided at Agra, registered some observations

in Dutch concerning the Hindostan language.'
The six sections into which this grammar is divided,

are headed as follows (we add to the headings in the

4 s
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text the more detailed descriptions given in the preface,
with regard to the respective sections) :

1 . The letters, exhibiting the modern as well as the

ancient characters and including a few lessons too, to

exercise the memory of them, on fol. 4
a

(p. 7).

2. The nouns and adjectives, with the facility of

their declension, the nature of the adjectives and the

variety of their composition; comprisingalso a catalogue
of such as are in use, together with the numerals, as

well the cardinal as the ordinal numbers, on fol. I2b

(p. 26).

3. The pronouns, on fol. 27* (p. 65).
4. The auxiliaries and the simple and compound

verbs, on fol. 30" (p. 71). This section is called by
mistake the sixth (instead of the fourth).

5. The particles, that is post-positions, adverbs, con-

junctions and interjections, on fol. 5i
b

(p. 114).
6. Syntax, on fol. 6ib (p. 134).
An appendix, which begins on fol. 65^ (p. 142),

contains : (a) the Apostles' Creed, in Hindustani and

English ; (b) the Lord's Prayer, in Hindustani and

English ; (c) analysis"of the latter ; (d) the Decalogue,
in Hindustani and English; (e) the Baptism and the

Lord's Supper, in Hindustani only.
The original grammar concludes on fol. 7ob (p. 152).
The remainder of this MS., ff. 71-107, contains in

another very bold and clear handwriting a duplicate
of the last three sections of the grammar, beginning
with the auxiliary verbs and ending with the Lord's

Prayer. It corresponds verbatim to the same portion
in the foregoing grammar, ff. 30" 70^.

No. 2531, ff. 107 ; size, 12^-12! in. by 7f-8|in.

2538

Persian, Hindustani, Arabic, and Sanskrit mis-

cellanies.

This MS., throughout in European handwriting and

purchased of Madden & Co., August 15, 1850, contains

(ff. 1-67 and 108124 being arranged in European,
ff. 68-105 and 126-147 i'1 Eastern fashion and there-

fore to be read from fol. I47
b
backwards) :

1. Ff. i a-3a
: Some English translations from the

'

Siyar-almuta'akhkhirin
'

(see Nos. 416-421 above).
2. Ff. 4

a~48b : A large fragment of the same English
translation of the Hindustani grammar, originally
written in Latin by Schulz (so spelt here, not Schultz),
which is contained in the preceding MS. From the

present copy which contains only three of the six

sections of the work, viz. : (a) the letters, i. e. the

Devanagari, Hindi or Nagari, BangaM, Qurmuki or

Sikh alphabets, a commercial alphabet, peculiar to

merchants in India, and the Persian alphabet, together
with explanations and reading-lessons; (b) the nouns,

adjectives, and numerals
; (c) the pronouns we glean

some interesting details, not found in the preceding

copy. The full title of the book is given here in

English (with the Latin on the opposite page), on

fol. 1 2a
, as follows :

' A Grammar of the Hindostau

from the materials of the Very Reverend Benjamin
Schulz, missionary for the propagation of the Gospel,
reduced into order during his long residence in

Hindustan, consisting of rules illustrated by numerous

examples, intended for the use of the missionaries of

India
; published with a preface for promoting the

study of the Oriental Languages, by D. Jo. Henry
Callenberg, Public Professor in Ordinary of Divinity
and Philosophy; printed at Halle in Saxony, in the

Hebrew Printing House, 1745.' To this title there

are appended besides the same note, found in the pre-

ceding copy, on fol. i a sq., the following remarks:

Annual Register for 1764, vol. 7, p. 114 : 'Letters

received by the Society for promoting Christian

Knowledge from Madras in the East Indies, May 25,

1763, contain an account, that their missionaries have

stretched a great way into the country among the

heathens, making many proselytes. Those missionaries

say, that the Reverend Doctor Francke in Germany
had sent them a number of Tamulian Types, with

a promise of more ; which they were to be enabled to

use, the Government having erected a printing office

in the city of Madrass, and given the care and inspec-
tion of it to them.'

Annual Register for 1761, p. 92: 'Died lately

Benjamin Schultz (sic here
!),

a Protestant missionary
from the court of Denmark, at Trauquebar in the East

Indies. He resided twenty-four years in the town of

Nagapatnam. He translated the Old and New
Testaments and the Psalms of David into the language
of the country for the use of the natives.' The grammar
itself begins on fol. 19*, prefaced by the anonymous
English translator with the following advertisement :

' The English editor has incorporated a number of

observations and examples under the general articles

of Mr. Schulz' grammar, which he met with in Manu-

script grammars of different gentlemen during his

residence in India, or had collected in his own re-

searches.'

Ff. 4
a-i8 a contain : (a) the Latin preface of the

editor, Prof. Callenberg, on fol. 4
a

; (b) the Latin

preface of the author, Mr. Schulz, on fol. 5
a

; (c) the

beginning of the first section of the grammar in Latin,
on fol. 6b

,
followed by some English observations ;

(d) Latin and English titles, on ff. n b and I2a
,
with

the ' notes
'

appended ; () English translation of the

editor's preface, on fol. 14" ; (/) English translation of

the author's preface, with English foot-notes, ou fol. 1 6a.

3. Ff. 50
a
-5i b : Makam-i-Nadiyah (sjJ-J fL-

5
-"),

description of the town and inhabitants of Nadiyah in

Bangalah.
4. Ff. 52-s6a

,
third line,' and 56

b
~57

b
: The same

Persian tract on Arabic conjugations, called ,i ^U-^*

(jJ^c Ju; or is^-a JLC .j
^j**' > which i s described

above in Nos. 2411, i; 2412, i; and 2414.

5. Fol. 56
a

,
lower half, and ff. sSa-eo" : Paradigms

of Hindustan! verbs, with Persian interlinear paraphrase.

6. Ff. 6i a-62a : Repetition of the sjjj ..LiL. as in

No. 3.

7. Ff. 64-67 t)
: Record of a grant of lands made by

Rajah Deeopal, in Sanskrit, with English translation.

The following note appears on the top of ff. 64" 65" :

' The under-mentioned plate was found in digging
a well within the fortress of Mongheer, by Lieut.-Colonel

Henry Watson, chief engineer in Bengal, and now in

his possession. It is written in a very antique
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Shunscreet
(!) character, only legible by the most

learned Pundits and said from the contents to be near
2000 years old. Berhainpore in Bengal, Dec. 14, 1780.'

8. Ff. iO5
b-68b

: Various Arabic, Persian, and
Hindustani documents, partly with English translation

by R. E. Roberts, Persian interpreter, together with
some poetical specimens, viz. : (a) the Khutbah, de-

livered at the conclusion of the Ramadan and on

Fridays, on fol. iosb ; (b) another Khutbah, delivered
at the 'ld-i-Kurban or the anniversary festival in com-
memoration of Ibrahim offering up his son Isaac, on
fol. I04

b
; both are in Arabic with interlinear Persian

paraphrase ; (c) orders of the Nawwab Wazir to Siwai

Singh Kutwal of the Bazar at Kanpur, to Almas
'Alikhan and to Colonel Ironside, with receipts from
the years 1784 and 1785, on fol. iO2 b

; (d) specimens
of figurative or metaphorical expressions in the Persian

language, on fol. 98"; () Persian ruba'is and ghazals,
several by Hafiz, one by Amir Khusrau, on fol. 96

b
;

(/) Rekhta poetry, chiefly by Sauda, on fol. 94
b

;

(g) genealogy and pedigree of Maharaj Indar Kishan

Cand, Zamindar of the districts of Okerah, Nuddeah,
and Kishannagar, on fol. 9i

b
; (h) biography of the

same, on fol. 8g
b

; (i) letter from Rajah Subha Singh
'to 'Alamgir, on fol. 86b

; (k) Shah 'Alam's famous
letter to the King of England (see W. Morley, p. 128),
on fol. 85*; (I) letter from Ja'far 'Alikhan, Nawwab
of Bangalah, to Lord Clive, on fol. 83

b
; (m) letter

from Tush! Lamah of Sartary to the Governor-General
of Bangalah, 1774, on fol. 79

b
; (n) some Arabic in-

scriptions in Bangalah, on fol. 78^; (o) letters from
the Nawwab Mir Muhammad Ja'farkhan to Mr. Henry
Vansittart and to the Council of Fort William

; from
the Maharajah Shitalrai to Mr. Warren Hastings, and
from the Nawwab Kasim 'Alikhan to Mr. Henry
Vansittart, on fol. 7 7

B
.

9. Ff. io8"-i24a: Catalogue of Persian words of

frequent use in the business of the revenue in Hindu-

stan, with English explanation.
10. Ff. I35

a-i26b
: An account of i)Lj (Peirag in

the English heading), which is the sovereign of all the

worshipping-places (situate at Allahabad, at the point of

confluence of the Ganges and Jumna).
11. Ff. I35

b
-i35a

: Of the institution of worship-
ping fire at Banaras, Persian and English.

12. Fol. 136": Account of the lighting lamps by the
riverside of Banaras.

13. Fol. I36
b

: Names of the signs of the Zodiac
and of the names of the planets, in Persian, Arabic,
and English.

14. Ff. I47b-i37
t>

: Account of the mausoleum of

Taj Mahall or Mumtaz Mahall at Agra (see No. 731
above), in Persian, followed by particulars as to the

expense of the same, in Persian and English.
Ff. 22, 49, 92, 106, 107, and 125 are left blank.

No. 8423, ff. 147; size, I2f in. by Sin.

2539
A miscellaneous MS.written throughout by European

hands and containing:
A (from the right to the left) :

1. Ff. 1-40: Paradigms of irregular Persian verbs,

beginning with
^.jii.ljjl

and ending with ^J^T, with

the English (and sometimes also French) equivalents
for the infinitive of each.

Two coll. in each page ; size, 1 I J in. by 8J in.

2. Ff. 41-66*: Another series of similar paradigms,
written by another hand, and beginning with ^j^T.

Four-five coll. in each page.

3. Ff. 66a~76
b

: An alphabetical Persian vocabulary,

beginning with ,5)1 and ending with the letter J. Each
word is accompanied by an interlinear English para-
phrase.

Five coll. in a page ;
size of 2 and 3 (written by the same

hand), 12^ in. by "jin.

B (from the left to the right) :

4. Ff. 1-9 : Tables of the Maratthi alphabet.

Size, I2|-I2f in. by 7^-SJ in.

5. Ff. 1070 : A Maratthi grammar in English,

beginning with a short fragmentary piece on the

change of letters.

Size, iSjin. by 8Jin.

6. Ff. 7i
b-i3i

a
: Fragment of an English-Malay

glossary, from R to Z. In a comparatively few cases

only the Malay equivalent is added to the English.

Size, 1 3} in. by 8Jin.

7. Ff. 132-194 : Another fragment of an English-
Malay glossary, written by the same hand as No. 6 and

going from D to H. In the letter H (on fol. 179*) one

page is inserted containing a few words beginning
with V. The Malay equivalent is only added in rare

cases
; most pages exhibit simply an alphabetical string

of English words.

Size, 1 5 in. by 8 Jin.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2406, ff. 76 and 194.

V. THEOLOGY AND LAW.

1, History of Creeds and Sects.

2540
Tabsirat-al'awamm fi ma'rifati-makalat-alanam

( r
Uil| uyilli. ii^u. ^

~

f\j*S\ l^).
The different religious creeds and sects of the world,

with special reference to Islamism, a kind of theological

encyclopaedia, composed by Murtada, known as 'Alam-
alhuda (see author's name and title on fol. 2a

,
1. 10, and

fol. 2b
,
1. 2), who flourished about A. H. 653 (A. D. 1255),

see Bodleian Cat., No. 1766; ixieu i. p. 140, and iii.

p. io8i a
, Supplement, p. 4

a
; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 270; Rehatsek, Cat. raisonne, p. 188 sq. It is con-

ceived in a strictly Shi'ite sense. An index ofthe twenty-
six chapters, into which the work is divided, appears
on fol. 2 b

; the headings quoted below are those of the
text (in the Bodleian Cat., loc. cit., those of the index
are given).

1. vL*-' jl -

4 S 2
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S-P j X>W-k j (
>-

JF
5

(philosophers and sages), on

fol. 3
a

.

2. tjLijI (J$ ) uj-** uailU*^i ^j (the Magians),
on fol. 8a.

3. ^Lj-iL* j yjbL.yj j ejbj-4-fc.
uyillJL* j (Jews,

Christians, and Sabeans), on fol. I3
b

.

..iL-l (Islamitic

j-> (the

4. ^
sects), on fol. 1 7".

5. ^Lijl i,5Hi j ill

Khawarij), on fol. 22*.

6. uUjl Jlja.1 j JpK. y (the Mu'tazilah), on

fol. 27
b

.

7.
_jl

cLol
j i^^a.- ^ ,^4-a. cyilLa.* y (Jahim, or

according to Rieu's copy Jahm, bin Safwan and his

followers, see also No. 2548, 6 below), on fol. 31.
8. ^LH^* e^U* y (the Murjis), on fol. 32

b
.

9.
tjjl3r'

D '

j j\^ uyllU* ji (Najjar and his com-

panions), on fol. 34*.

10.
^Lijl^j^lj j jjL.-.fJi ey}>U- jJ (the Karramis

and their origin), on fol. 34
a

.

1 1 . t, .

"
-f*

j to". .?, cy}ILa~ y (the Mushabbihs

and Mujassims), on fol. 39".

1 2. r_,lij
cyi!U_^i (the believers in transmigration),

on fol. 46*.

13. >_. ; ... J-l |j iyi ij^*~^ " iji>*
lij ^^''-e

jpi i*

(the Sunnites), on fol. 47^.

jji 5 yjLijl jl ,W-* j (>?-" *-*r* >r^ j-
5

isUL. juijb OucU-a. j o>l J_*l ^ IS^i j

(the Malikites and Shafi'ites, the third and fourth
branch of the Sunnites), on fol. 50*.

15. i^*il B^-J^Jj M^cH 1 ^5"*y (Ibn Kilab

and Abu-alhasan Ash'ari), on fol. 58".

16. Ui
cyilli^y (the Sufis), on fol. 65*.

17.
jjj> j u

vlj-o (Kushairi and the views he set forth in his

risalah, composed A. H. 438 = A. D. 1046, 1047), on
fol. 73

a
.

18.

(Sunnite views about the prophets), on fol. 78
a

.

b

\j ^Lijl f, on. j jjjl^i. (the second branch

of Islarnism, the Shi'ites, or as they are styled by their

enemies, the Rafidis), on fol. 93
b

.

20. JJob jl JA ^j^MJlo ji (how to know truth from

falsehood), on fol. 109".

21. s_LLo1 ,>Uvc1^& ,i (the ImamJs), on fol. 113*.

a\\
J^-^ ^Jo ^^t jl (the story of Fadak and of Abu

Bakr and 'Umar keeping Fatimah out of her father
the prophet's inheritance), on fol. I2oa.

id. X .. . .,* J
,jl_A.*l^)'

.J 1,". '- -
f ijuil 5O ^V ,n 3- l

^'
. i t ^ J

<^ "* w ^
>-^j

(_5* u' *) uw"-' "
J^J/-** (some Sunnite tra-

ditions taunting the Imamis and refuted by the latter),
on fol. I28a,

24. 1

(turpitude and impiety of the Bani Umayyah), on fol.

I44
a

.

t. : ,:,Xf(disputes between the champions of justice and
those of predestination), on fol. I49b.

26. ^j AuJj_-6 , , ? :.?.i
jjL) u tlf ..... .v : >. ^5l j*

sJLL*l (some questions with which the Imamis are

taunted), on fol. i53
b

.

Beginning : !.. iS J. j Jc

Jl
"~
No date. Modern transcript. The work has been

lithographed, together with the Kisaa-ul-'Ulama, at

Teheran, A. H. 1304.

No. 2583, ff. 158, 11. 15 j Nantu'lik
; size, 9 in. by 6| in.

2541

Tarjuma-i-Milal u Nihal (^ } JJL. i^^/).
The oldest Persian translation of the famous Arabic

work on religious and philosophical sects, styled

J^'j Jill ijUT, by Abu-alfath Muhammad bin Abii-

alkasim 'Abd-alkarim Shahrastaui (who died A. H. 548
=A. D. 1153, 1154), see Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 101",
and Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Museum, p. 1 1 1

; text-

edition by Cureton, London, 1846, and German trans-

lation by Haarbrucker, Halle, 1850-1851. The Persian

translator is Afdal bin Sadr Tarikah of Isfahan, who

completed his version in A. H. 843 (A. D. 1439, 1440)
and dedicated it to Sultan Shahrukh (A. H. 807-850=
A. D. 1404-1447), see if. 3

a
,

1. 10, and 5
a

,
1. 6.

Beginning : J^ (!)
.U , J-111 ti J* J-.

A later Persian translation was made by Mustafa
bin Shaikh Khalikdad al-Hashimi al-'Abbasi, A. H.

1021 (A. D. 1612), and entitled JJLU _,.-ojj,
see Rieu i.

p. 139 ; a Turkish version by Nuh Efelidi bin Mustafa
alrumi almisri (who died A. H. io7o=A. D. 1659, 1660),
see G. Fliigel ii. pp. 199 and 200; W. Pertsch, Turkish

Cat., Nos. 82 and 83, and Berlin Turkish Cat., p. 157 ;

Rieu, Turkish Cat., pp. 35 and 36 (printed in Cairo,
A. H. 1263).

Dated the I st of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1052 (A.D. 1642,

May 30), by Muhammad Hashim alwida'i albalkhi.

No. 1323, ff. 310, 11.17; Nasta'lik; worm-eaten and damaged
in many places ; size, g| in. by 5! in.

2542
Dabistan (^1 r, ... u).
A good copy of the famous work on the religious

and philosophical creeds of Asia, styled in full ^~-\^
i_*j*\'j>, and probably due to a certain Mubad Shah,
who appears to have completed this general history of

Eastern religions shortly after A. H. 1063 (A.D. 1653),

comp. Rieu i. p. 141 sq.; Bodleian Cat., No. 1791 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 271 and 272 ; E.G.Browne,

Cambridge Cat., pp. 120-122; J. Aumer, p. 126;
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text-editions, Calcutta, A. H. 1224; Teheran, A. H. 1260;

Bombay, A. H. 1264, 1277, and 1279; also A. H. 1274

(place of publication not mentioned). Complete English
translation by David Shea and Anthony Troyer, three

volumes, Paris, 1 843 (Oriental Translation Fund) ;

text and English translation of the first chapter by
Fr. Gladwin in

' New Asiatic Miscellany,' Calcutta,

1789, pp. 86136, German translation of the same by
F. von Dalberg, Wiirzburg, 1809; English translation

of the ninth chapter by Dr. Leyden in 'Asiatic Re-

searches,' vol. xi. pp. 406-420.

Beginning: Jjj.

JUW^iij
Jl ^l;.^.^ -i Jf J^>- AJLj jj

It is divided into the following twelve Ta'lim :

JoLicI. c

II.

III.

IV.

V. \ ^
VI.

^L.1 J*l
fol. 279".

VII. ^bU
vni. wj^ij
IX.

uL-Lij; JU.
X. B-rrt-A-J' JOULC )J

XI. UC Jjlic
j.

XII. sJlsi-o Jol-ic

(Piirsis), on fol. 2a .

> (Hindus), on fol. I42
b

.

(Kara-Tibbatis), on fol. 257".

,i (Jews), on fol. 259*.

(Chrifctians), on fol. 269''.

j (Muslims), on

(Sadikis), on fol. 325".

(Wahidis), on fol. 328*.

* (Raushanis), on fol. 334*.

(Ilahis), on fol. 343*.

(Philosophers), on fol. 366*.

(Sufis), on fol. 399^.

An index on the fly-leaves. No date. A special
feature of this copy is that the original Sanskrit forms

of many technical terms are added on the margin.

No. 746, ff. 431, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'llk

; illuminated frontispiece;
a few of the last leaves slightly injured ; size, lo| in. by 5f in.

2543
Another copy of the same.

Another good copy of the Dabistan, not dated.

Beginning: Jl ^ u JUU^iij^-, y *k> <J\-

Ta'lim I, on fol. 2a
; II, on fol. 84"; III (here

simply styled ,jL.L) X->i-c
^i),

on fol. 1 49* ;
IV

),
on fol. i5O

a
; V, on fol. 156*,

), on fol. 162", first line; VII, on fol. i88l>;

VIII, on fol. I90
a

,
last line

; IX, on fol. 193^, first line;

X, on fol. 1 98
b

,
first line

; XI, on fol. 2 1 9
b

; XII, on

fol. 239
b

,
lin. penult.

No. 2962, if. 259, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik
; size,

lojin. by 7 in.

2544
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ;
not dated ;

many marginal glosses on the first leaves ;
on some of

the first leaves spaces are left blank for illustrations.

Ta'lim I, on fol. 3
a

; II, on fol. i4Ob ; III, on fol.

243*; IV, on fol. 244
b

; V, on fol. 253b ; VI, on fol.

262*; VII, on fol. 303"; VIII, on fol. 306"; IX, on

fol. 31 i
a

; X, on fol. 3i8b ; XI, on fol. 338"; XII, on

fol.

No. 745, ff. 394, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

lof in. by 6J in.

2545
The same.

A modern copy, dated Calcutta, the 1 2th of Muharram,
A. H. 12 r6 (forty-third year of Shah 'Alam's reign) =
1 4th of the month ft?;~- (the second Hindu month) of

the year 1208 of the Bangali era=A. D. 1801, May 25.

Beginning, as in the two preceding copies.

Ta'lim I, on fol. 2a
; II, on fol. 93" ; III, on fol. 1 6 1

b
;

IV, on fol. i62b
; V, on fol. 169"; VI, on fol. i75

b
;

VII, on fol. I98
b

; VIII, on fol. 2Oia
; IX, on fol. 2O4b ;

X, on fol. 2iob
; XI, on fol. 23i

b
; XII, on fol. 25i

b
.

It is collated, with occasional annotations on the

margin. The proper order of ff. 38-41 is: 38, 40,

39. 4i-

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2698, ff. 2 70, 11. 1 7 ; Nasta'llk, by two different hand*, the
second of which begins on fol. 209* ; size, lo in. by 7 j in.

2546
The same.

Another modern copy, dated the beginning of A. H.

i22O=Vicramadityaera i862=A. D. 1805, April.

Beginning as usual.

Ta'lim I, on fol. 2a
; II, on fol. 102"; III, on fol.

i79
b

; IV, on fol. i8ob
; V, on fol. i87

b
; VI, on fol.

I94
b

; VII, on fol. 2i9b ; VIII, on fol. 222"; IX, on
fol. 225b ; X, on fol. 232

a
; XI, on fol. 256b ; XII, on

fol. 278
a

.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2427, ff. 296, 11. 15 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

1 1 in. by 8J in.

2547
The same.

A third, still more modern copy, written on paper
bearing the watermark 1 805.

Beginning as usual. Collated, with numerous

marginal glosses.

Ta'lim I, on fol. 2; II, on fol. 116"; III, on fol.

2o6a
; IV, on fol. 2O7

b
; V, on fol. 215"; VI, on fol.

22ib ; VII, on fol. 257b ; VIII, on fol. 260"; IX, on
fol. 264*; X, on fol. 272"; XI, on fol. 299"; XII, on
fol. 324".

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. !i586, ff. 348, 11. 15; excellent Nasta'lik; size, 8|in.
by 7i in.

2548
Ma'rifat-almadhahib (^_aljj.l JU^u).
A very concise account of the seventy-three Muham-

madan sects
(i.

e. the Suunites and the seventy-two of

the Shi'ites), by an author who calls himself, on fol. i
a

,

with the peculiar name of Mahmud Natahir (Mahmud
the unclean); in a previous copy, No. 1920, u above,
and also in the immediately following one, he styles
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himself Mahmud Tahir Ghazali, known as Nizam, and

designates himself as professor in the
^J"k>- t-jX-

It comprises the following seven fasls :

1. The Sunnites and all that is connected with their

creed (^b
,_< aj j

^ cjjtj^ii j
iUL^cl j J-.-3.jj ^ ..

j eX, j iLfriiJ j),
on fol. i b.

2. The twelve classes of the Rafidis

),
on fol. 3

b
,

viz.

JLll,

Ixa.., and
Tx

3. The twelve classes of the Kharijis

a.,U>. ,/),
on fol. 4

b
,

viz. s_L5
J
. r .. _

/ s .,
' -

*,Uh, I_JLJ. i->,O, 8->UO, s-OiV-x, i_>V V> "J "J
JL>|

,
and n

-_

-^'
. > .

4. The twelve classes of the Jabrts

,
on fol. 6a

,
viz.

,
and .**

: ,-;-^

5. The twelve classes of the Kadris

p), on fol. 6b
, viz.

b3, and

6. The twelve classes of the Jahmis (jyJ u^j

on fol. 7
b

, viz. ^
"

A U . .
}

. I . ".! .

wJlJ, 5..JUJ,

7. The twelve classes of the Murjis

L-. sj^, on fol. 8 a
,

viz.

, and !>*&.

After the completion of these seven fasls, on fol. 9",

the author states, that Abu-alkasim Razi has enumerated
seven more in addition to these seventy-three sects,

viz.
s-l^VJj, j-j^jkj, n^bU-b. (in the text further on

iILLj>.), s-I^i-l (in the text s-I~i-1),

"
,: kli

,
'
"

. <l ^ ,

and
ij^jtil.

The copy is defective at the end.

Beginning (different from that in No. 1920, n
above) :

^ljju-l
> j . .^ SJJLJ A

>j
> ^ ^

: -- . . . . <Hl A*il

Jl 5-JI <il
(.^^a.! j-aLLU J^JT" jS*ft o !) ; the

title appears on fol. i b, 1. 10.

No. 2754, ff. 1-9, 11. 16
;
Nasta'llk

; size, g| in. by 5! in.

2549
Another copy of the same.

Beginning somewhat like that in No. 1920, n
above: ~H ^LJI J>t*ll y>lLll j^^s

1- 1 i *Jl.

Dated the 5th of Eajab, A. H. 1137 (A.D. 1725,
March 20). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2515, ff. 118-125, U. 17-18; careless Nasta'llk; size,

7|in. by 4|in.

2550
Another tract on the seventy-two Muhammadan sects

by an anonymous author, beginning : ^ . vl u^j

j jjp sJaj.iLo i>-^-*- >_> ;, ^j O
!> *-' :J^j'^> cj

Jl 10 .1

Dated the i8th of Ramadan, A. H. 1218 (A.D. 1804,
Jan. i).

No. 1958, ff. 21, 11. II ; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

i of in. by 6f in.

2. Exposition of the Truth, Rights, and Duties

of Islam according to the various Sects and
Doctrines.

2551

Majmu'-i-Sultani

A collection of questions on difficult matters of

Muhammadan theology and law, compiled and ex-

plained according to the preface on Sultan Mahmud
of Ghazna's request by the whole company of his

Shaikhs and 'Ulama. It is divided into forty-three

babs, and begins :

*JT

No date.

No. 508, ff. 135, 11. 15 ; careless Naskhl for the greater part ;

size, 7| in. by 4! in.

2552

Tarjuma-i-Mukhtasar-i-Kuduri (^jJl^r-c* L+i^j).
A Persian translation of the famous Arabic com-

pendium of Hanafite law, styled (^jjJJl^aisr*
or i_jbi

icjjJJI or simply u^jA-aJI
or even i_jLs3JI, and com-

posed by Khwajah Imam Abu-alhusain Ahmad bin

Muhammad Ja'far alkuduri albaghdadi, who was born
A. H. 362 (A.D. 972, 973), and died A. H. 428 (A.D.

1036, 1037), see H. Khalfa v. pp. 30 and 451-459,
No. 11625; Ibn Khallikan, No. 9; G. Fliigel iii. p. 197;

Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 51 ;
J. Aumer, Arabic Cat.,

p. 84 ; Fleischer, Cat. Lips., p. 477 ; printed at Dihli,

1847, etc. The section, styled Kitab-alsair, was edited

in Rosenmiiller's Analecta Arabica, pars I, Leipzig,
1826

;
and the section on matrimonial law translated

into German by Helmsdorfer, Frankfurt, 1832. The
Persian translator calls himself Hasan bin Abu-alkasim

(see fol. 2b ,
11. 2, 4, and 6). This Persian version is,

like the original, divided into 120 babs, the first of

which
(ey^Ljl> jJol) begins immediately on fol. 3*; an

incomplete index on if. i and 2 a .
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Beginning : j

.5

Jl
(Jfy- ^.... _jj

Dated Ramadan, A. H. 1 1 1 3 (A. D. 1 702, February), by

Sayyid Muhammad bin Sayyid Hasan.

No. 487, ff. i6i,ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 8Jin. by 6in.

2553
Another translation of the same.

This Persian version of Kuduri's Arabic compendium
is made by an anonymous author and is moreover

defective.

It begins thus : i-JLM JU .... ^j-dUJI Cjj
41

ill iJi JUJ ill JU^jMi ,

Ff. iob, n, 12, and 13* are left blank (with the

exception of half a line on fol. lo1
");

about 23 short

babs (5-27) appear to be missing.
Dated the I5th of Safar, A. H. 1120 (A. D. 1708,

May 6), see the colophon : Uklu jj-o^i* t^jbi

J

No. 1171, ff. 137, H. 13 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in. by 5$ in.

2554
Mukaddimat-alsalat

(

A mathnawi on legal prayer, ablution, and fasting,

by Hadrat or Maulawi Sharaf-aldin Bukhari, completed
in the year 693 of the Rihlat or death of the prophet
= A. H. 703, middle of Jumada I (A. D. 1303, end
of December) ;

the date of the Copenhagen copy
(A. F. Mehren, p. 6, No. VII), viz. 393 of the Rihlat
= A. H. 403 (A. D. 1012, beginning of December), is

either a clerical error or an intentional fraud, see

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1767 and 1768 ; G.Fliigel i. p. 512;
and above, Nos. 1133, margin-col., if. I45a

-i55", and

2381, fol. 68a sq.

It is divided into ten fasls or babs, the headings of

which are enumerated in Flugel, loc. cit. ;
and in

No. 2558 below, and is often styled (j ..li from the

initial line of the poem, also occasionally j ..

(see No. 2558 below in the title of the commentary).

Beginning :

j
. 3

Dated the i7th of Shawwal, A. H. 1209 (A. D. 1795,

May 7).

No. 1845, ff. 56
b
-64, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'llk; size,

7$ in. by 4! in.

2555
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same.

No date.

No. 819,ff.l-ll, 2 coll., each U.g-n; Shikasta; size,7|in.

2556
Three mathnawis.

1. A third copy of the Mukaddimat-alsalat, beginning,
on fol. i a :

2. Another copy of Sa'di's alleged Pandnama (see

above, Nos. 1127, 7; 1133,0; 1134 and 1135; and

1768, 3), beginning, on fol. ioft
:

\JA j.i.'Tj^J* ..;..> ^ L4 JU.^) (^Lii
3
.

j. U^
3. A mathnawi in Rekhta, beginning, on fol. 2Ob :

uW (j if* Uy
b

. Jjl>-

Dated A. H. 1221 (or 1231 1 = A. D. 1806 or 1816).

No. 285, ff. 36, 2 coll., each 11. 9-13 ; written by different,

very crude and inexperienced European hands
; size, y| in.

by slin.

2557
Two mathnawis.

1. A fourth copy of the Mukaddimat-alsalat,

beginning on fol. i
a

.

2. The same Paudnama as in No. 2 of the preceding

copy, beginning on fol. ioa .

No. 506, ff. 21, 2 coll., each 11. 9 ; written by the same crude

European hand which copied part of the preceding copy ; size,

7| in. by s| in.

2558

Sharh-i-Mukaddam-alsalat (jjUUI ..jLs-.
^/^)-

A detailed Persian commentary on the preceding
mathnawi on legal prayer, etc., the

s^l^JI
A..*3. a * or

jjj>. Jj, compiled by Ikhtiyar bin Ghiyath-aldin

alhusaini, the author of the
j>
.v^l j^-s? or legal

decisions according to the Sumiite doctrine, in Persian

(see Bodleian Cat., No. 1778), and the ^L^iiH ^LJ
or collection of Kuran verses, traditions, proverbs,

sentences, and quotations of all kinds, in Arabic (see
G. Flugel i. pp. 308-310), who died A. H. 897 (A. D.

1492) at Harat. This commentary is a sort of com-

pendium of all the rites and observances of a faithful

Sunnite.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

The commentary itself begins, on fol. 2 b
,
with the

explanation of the initial bait of the mathnawi :

Tlie ten babs of the original poem appear here :

iU

on fol. 9".

Lo
ji,

on fol. 1 6".

^Lj jj,
on fol. 1 8s.

,
on fol. 20b .

on fol. 2 2a.

on fol. 24
a

.

*> on fo1 - 35"-

J
>
on fo^- 35

a
-

,
on fol. 35

b
.

,jLj
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10. yU^ sU
(Jjjj?) jjj, e^USLo jj,

on fol. 37
b

A later commentary on the same mathnawi by
Shaikh Abu-al 'Ismat Muhammad Ma'sum, the son of

Mulla Baba bin Ya'kub bin Khwajah Muhammad
Kafkani, styled o.<-^JI x~+&", is described in Bodleian

Cat., No. 1769, and Eieu i. p. 23 ; see also H. Khalfa
vi. p. 563. Another copy of the present commentary
is noticed in \V. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 254.

Dated the 24th of Muharram, A. H. 1090 (A. D. 1679,
March 7).

No. 1717, ff. 39, 'I- 17 J distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 7| in. by 4} in.

2559
Tuhfat-alnasaih ( J
A poem in the form of a kasidah in forty-five babs

on the duties and observances of a Muslim, by Yusuf

Gada, who wrote this little poem for his son Abu-alfath
in A. H. 752 (A. D. 1351), according to the Petersburg
copy (No. 440 in Cat, des MSS, et Xylogr.), comp.
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 124 and 125; Eehatsek,
Cat. raisonne, p. 129, No. 1 1

;
and H. Khalfa ii. p. 242,

No. 2684; lithographed, Bombay, A. H. 1283. The
introduction contains a praise of the author's

spiritual

guide, Nasr-alhakk wa-aldin Mahmud, that is correctly :

Nasir-aldin Mahmud Clragh of Dihli, the great Clshti

Pir, who died A. H. 757 (A. D. 1356), see Saflnat-

alauliya, No. 116 (col. 287 in this Cat.).

Beginning :

j* J y.^-1 U/.li. -A

Dated the nth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1097 (
A-D.

1686, April 5), by Muhammad Husain.

No. 1627, ff. 59-105*, 11. 17-18; careless Nasta'llk, mixed
with Shikasta ; size, 9 in. by 4! in

2560
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. In the last baits,

on fol. 1 3 1 b
,
it is stated, that thepoem contains 786 verses

in forty-five babs, and that it was composed in E,abi'-

alawwal, A. H. 705 (sic
! A.D. 1305, Sept.-Oct.), but the

hemistich containing this peculiar date is quite unnie-

trical and highly suspicious, running thus :

j^j j,na

LS
ida-aj>

<^-s^j c*-.iy>_^ ^LJ.
Numerous interlinear

and marginal glosses. It concludes on fol. I3i
b and is

dated the i ith of Safar, A. H. 1 192 (A.D. 1778, March 1 1),

at Haidarabad in the mausoleum of Anwar-aldinkhan.

Ff. I32
a-i35a contain a few detached pieces in prose

and verse dealing with special points in Muhammadan

theology, beginning with a tract on Muslim funerals

(jjbll ^), on fol. 1 32".

No. 2733, ff. 72-135, U. 14-15 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 9 in. by 5! in.

2561

Khazanat-alfawa'id aljalaliyyah (illiLU jjy]l *J^)-
An encyclopaedia of Muhammadan theology and law,

composed, like the preceding mathnawi, A. H. 752 (A.D.

1351), by Ahmad Baha bin Ya'kub bin Husain bin

Mahmud bin Sulaimau
^yfrxJI ,

a disciple of the Sayyid

2. J

and Mufti Husain bin Ahmad bin Husain alhusaini

of Bukhara, whose lectures upon the same matters
formed the basis of this work, see ff. i b and 2 a. It is

divided into two different portions, the first of which

begins, on fol. i b : xjLo^-* 3L ^ *bJ
j
Ic

^y ^.-^

Jl
sJl^J t-Cj

J^L>- Jj. uyljj-sy-*,
and contains the

following twelve babs :

LJI jJu^j-i j> ty, on fol. 8>.

(j, on fol. I7
a

.

on fol. 33
a

.

'j ij&)\jy> ^, on fol. 43
a

.

,
on fol. 59

b
.

j^j,
on fol. 72*).

^ <J<
on fol - 79

a
-

^, on fol. 84a .

i
(y, on fol. 9i

b
.

on fol. 97
b

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

fol. II2a.

12.

The second portion begins, on fol. I4i
b

: Lj

Jl
\j j^Ja-a-. ijj* ) <^~sf

\j ,J\
JJ> j* ,

and treats

of Muhammad, his companions, the saints, Shaikhs,

Sufis, etc.
;
besides that on compulsory and voluntary

prayers with formulas, etc. It contains, as far as the

headings are marked, nine babs, viz. :

on fol.

(_si,onfol.i34
b

.

on fol. 2O4a .

'

j
on fol. 209*.

on

9. J^il Ucjillj
-UUI 4J.U

1-1

t-^.on fol. 221".

Many marginal glosses of great value and interest,

especially Persian paraphrases of Arabic sentences in

the text, etc.

No date.

No. 577, ff. 276, 11. 19 ;
written partly in Nasta'llk, partly in

Naskhl; size, njin. by 7iiu.

2562

Khulasat-alahkam fi din-alislam

Exposition of the principal rites and observances of

Islam, the mutual relation between husband and wife

and between parents and children, compiled in the

beginning of Muharram, A.H. 755 (A.D. 1354, Jan.),
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by Mahmud bin Ahmad bin Abu-alkasini bin Ahmad
Ta'ifi for his son, on the basis of Kuran and tradition,
and divided into the following ten babs :

on fol. 2Oa .

4. J~*~f
tfll

5.

.,lX.l jjLj jj ,
on fol. 25".

,j ,
on fol. 29

b
.

!j(jj
lS ^7 1 C ..LCa.1 ,jLj ^0

, on fol. 32
b

.

;
j ,

on fol. 38*.

on fol. 41".

.66b
,jLo

u on

6.

7.

8 -

9.

on fol. 69
b

.

10. I+JL. sJJU iyil^'cyLJi^j, on fol. 75
tt

.

Beginning :

jjj^j t5l yljj . . .

,-^dLxJI C^ ^

1 ill eUy , i^Lil ^ j Jji ^ JUi ill

This compendium ends on fol. 77**, dated by 'Abd-
alkarim the izth of Ramadan, A.H. 1087 (A. D. 1676,
Nov. 1 8), and is followed by a short tract of admonition

and spiritual advices, styled
' the last will of Muhammad '

(^aln^o 0sf Lli oJLoj); dated the isth of Ramadan

in the same year (Nov. 21).

No. 1720, ff. 1-84, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, the Arabic quotations in

Naskhl ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

2563

Fatawa-i-Jahandari
((j^ljJl^j.. ijrjUj).

Ecclesiastical decisions, advices, and admonitions, by

Diya Barani, the author of the ^1^^ ^-^Ls (see

above, No. 211) and the ^LX^j ,L.i>.| (above, No. 569),

who flourished under Sultan Firuzshah Tughluk (A. H.

752-79O=A. D. 1351-1388) and is designated here as

^IkL- t^j-JLcj
'

royal chaplain.' They are chiefly

addressed by him to his sovereign.

_Beginning: ^
The first pages are much damaged by worms.
No date.

No. 1149, ff. 348, 11. 15; clear Nasta'lik; ff. 115', 172",
1 73", and parts of 191* and

b left blank ; size, g in. by 5| in.

2564
Fikh-i-Firuzshahi (^Uj^j wij).

A work on civil and ecclesiastic law, according to

the Sunnite creed, in Arabic text with Persian

paraphrase and interpretation ; it was originally com-

piled by Maulana Imam Humani Sadr-almillah wa-
aldin Ya'kub Mnzaffar Kirami, but he died before its

publication, and the brouillon lay for a long time un-

known or forgotten in the hands of his heirs, until, at

IND. OFF.

the request of Sultan Abu-almuiaffar Firuzsliah (see
fol. 2a

,
1. 4), that is the same Firuzshah Tughluk who

is mentioned in the preceding work, and was u very

enlightened prince who bestowed particular care upon
the amelioration and mitigation of the harsh and rude
Jaws of his time (comp. Elphinstone, History of India,

fifth ed., p. 411 sq.), the MS. was revised, enlarged, and

published in the present form. The editor conceals his

name.

Beginning : i) ,.v,U

The book 'is subdivided into kitabs, fasls, and babs.

The kitabs, as far as they are marked, are these :

<J^, on fol. 3b.

i_)b5^ on fol. 34.

V^C on fol. 62".

n fol. 68.

on fol. 164*.

l- 7
a

-

on fol. 78".
s*

i_>LS, on fol. 83*.

v^i on f'- 9 2l>-

v^> on fl- ioi.

SjL^, on fol. i24b .

jiLkll i_jLi^ on fol. I29b .

(read jb*5ll) jU^ill ML

b^onfol. i68b.

iT, on fol. !83
b

.

vbS^ on fol. 191*.

l^ on fol. 2O2a
.

^7 on fol. 2iob.

^ on fol. 225b.

*-^ on fl- 234
a

-

x^ on fol. 28i b, last line.

^X on fol. 287*.

U5^ on fol. 29 i b .

ll i_)^> n fol- 3 1 8b (the same heading repeated
on fol. 32i

a
, last line).

i_>bS', on fol. 325b,

i_.U^onfol. 331*.

^ on fol. 352b.

n fol. 355". last line.

on fol. 356
b

on fol. 36 1
b

-

on fol. 378
b

.

on fol. 3 83
b

i_>b5\ on fol. 392".

^. on fol. 405*.

il t_>b^7 on fol. 410*.

T, on fol. 419*.

4T

11

It MUT,

>- "11
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Among the numerous authorities quoted, we notice

the ijlx*, the
il*-]/ LSj^i O^* LSj^' i^/*** t^j^i

the iL.L* uyLwIj , iJ/-^ ua^J thee^ ' the 'j***'

the il-l
ii)Lxjlj ,

etc.

Dated by Muhammad Fa'ik of Sirhind at Akbarabad

the nth of Shawwal, A.H. 1061 (A.D. 1651, Sept. 27).

No. 2987, ff. 421, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 5$ in.

2565

Miftah-aljinan

A work on Muhammadan theology and moral philo-

sophy, especially on the ceremonies and outerobservanres

of Islam, as prayers and invocations, compiled by

Muhammad Mujlr Wajih Adib, i. e. Muhammad Mujir

bin Wajih-aklin, a disciple of Shaikh Nasir-alhakk wa-

alshar' wa-aldin (see fol. 2a
,

11. 6 and 8-10), i.e. the

great Nasir-aldin Mahmud G"iragh of Dihli, who died

A.H. 757 (A.D. 1356, see the Tuhfat-alnasa'ih, Nos.

2559 and 2560 above), about A.H. 770 (A.D. 1368,

1369), comp. Eieu i. pp. 40 and 41 ;
and H. Khalfa vi.

p. 1 1, No. 12558. It contains twenty-five babs, the

contents of which are enumerated in Rieu, loc. cit., and

is based on a number of Arabic and Persian works,

the most important and most frequently quoted of

which are :

(Ĵ j~~-tt (by Diya-aldin, the author's

uncle) -,J^M jL-*3 ; (S*\j j*-*3 5 tP^ ^^ (
bv

Abu-alkasim Mahmud bin Abu-alhasau Fariyabi, who

died A.H. 6o7=A.D. 1210, 1211, see Loth, Arabic

Cat,, p. i7o
b

;
H. Khalfa iii. p. 128); O~i)l jJ\ fc*~J

(i.e. theTanbih-alghafiliu by Abu-allaith of Samarkand,

who died A.H. 383 or 375=A.D. 993 or 985, 986, see

Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 34
b
) ; iUJI &^r> (see above,

NOB. 1804 and 1805); i_>jliJI
iJL-

) ; ^^ i-*^',

i^*_H 5>JL.; jL* i^U-yJ-; dji- ell- (by Diya-

aldin Nakhshabi, who died A. H. 751 =A. D. 1350, 1351,

see above, Nos. 1838 and 1839); ^ f^-\ (i.e.

^jDl ^jlc *L>3.1, by Muhammad Ghazali of Tus, who

died A. H. 505=A. D. mi. see the Kimiya-i-Sa'adat

above in No. 1781); *\yA\ jJy (sayings of the great

Shaikh Nizam-aldin Auliya, who died A.H. 725 = A. i).

1325, see above, No. 653, collected by Amir Hasan of

Dihli, the poet, comp. above, col. 334, and Rieu iii.

p. 972); jUJl
j-iS^(an

Arabic commentary by 'All bin

Ahmad Ghuri on the religious manual, styled j^l ,
of

Shihab-aldin 'Umar SuhrawardS, who died A.H. 632=
A.D. 1234, see Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 93"); ^ (the

original manual itself) ; -.iL-iH I^llS; C^*i-Al aJ/juo ;

_^JLAI y,Jik ; W*^' (
by Radi-aldin Sarakhsi, who

died A. H. 544= A.D. 1149, 1150, see Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 52^; H. Khalfa v. p. 431 sq-)? <J^ (probably

the i^in^yill i^Lt-. by Imam Radi-aldin Hasan

bin Muhammad al-Sa^hani, who died A. H. 650= A.D.

1252, 1253, see G. Flugel iii. p. 86 eq. ;
H. Khalfa v.

p. 549, etc.) ; yJLs^' ^>- (discourses of Nasir-aldin

Mahmud Ciragh of Dihli, collected by a disciple of his,

Hamid, A.H. 756=A.D. 1355, see Rieu iii. p. io86a);

a ... '. ^.Ui ; i^r^ Lfj'-sjU
11^' '*^ decisions by Shaikh

Siraj-aldin, see J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., p. in, No. 327,

and 1. 2 in the preceding column) ;
etc.

Beginning :

'

Not dated.

No. 927, ff. 235,11. 17 ; Nasta'llk, by two different hands, the

second of which begins on fol. 194 ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

2566

A defective copy of the same.

There is a lacuna of sixteen leaves (according to the

Arabic paging) after fol. 104, comprising the end of

the fourteenth and last fasl of Bab III, the whole of

Bab IV, the whole first and part of the second fasl

of Bab V; and another lacuna of two leaves after

fol. 1 90, comprising the initial part of Bab XIII. The

right order of ff. 39-4813: 39,46,47,42-45, 40,41,48.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ; name of the

author, etc., on fol. 2a
,

1. n, and 1. 4 ab infra
;
the title

on fol. 2b ,
1. 9. The copy concludes on fol. 359

b and

is dated in the month Rabi'-alakhar, A. H. ion (A. D.

1602, Sept.-October) ;
the original owner was Shaikh

almashayikh Muhsin-i-Zamana Miyan Shaikh Musa.

The remaining leaves are filled with additional tracts

on prayers, traditions of Sufic Shaikhs, etc.
;

ff. 36 ib

and 362" left blank.

No. 854, ff. 368, 11. 17-24; written hy different handd. mostly

in various kinds of Naskhl, intermixed with Nasta'ltk ; size,

II Jin. by 6f in.

2567

Kanz-al'ashikin

Awork, partly of ethico-mystical, partly of theological

contents, byMuhyi-aldin Tusi (see fol. i i
a

, 11. 10 and 1 1),

i. e. Muhyi-aldin Ghazali Tusi, who died, according to

Rieu iii. p. 1078, A.H.' 830 (A.D. 1426, 1427), in

Halab on his way to Makkah. He was the spiritual

guide of Shaikh Adhurt, who died A.H. 866 (A.D.

1461, 1462^ see No. 709 above, and Rieu i. p. 43
a

,

and wrote this treatise for the sake of his brethren and

friends (therefore the title
' treasure of loving friends '),

on the basis of extracts from the famous compositions

of his ancestor (!. ,
as he calls him), the great Shaikh

Muhammad bin Muhammad al-Ghazali (not bin al-.

Ghazali, as is written' here, on fol. 11", 1. 4 ab infra, by

mistake), who died A. H. 505 (A. D. 1 1 1
1), especially from

his ,-v-jIJ' ,.j-lc
*U1 and his eaiU ifl... .. ; f, see

above, No. 1781. It is divided into the following ten

majlis (see the index on fol. i i
b

;
in the text a number

of chapter-headings are left blank) :

on fo1 ' Ilb>

fol - 2lb-

, seems to

on

on fol. 49
b

-

seems to
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on fol. 64, first

, on fol. 68 b

, on fol. 79".

, on fol. 83".

, on fol. 88b.

Beginning, on fol. iob : sJ?
I,

LJ

-,j-

^ ^-i--.-.
1

I^-?L4J y eu
j) , _ _

Dated the 2nd of Shawwal, A. H. 1063 (A. D. 1653,

Aug. 26), by Burhan-aldin, son of Shaikh Sadik, an
inhabitant of Sultanpur.

No. 2754, ff. iob-i03", 11. 14-19; written by different hands
in various kinds of clear and uncouth Nasta'lik, mixed here and
there with NaskhS, and occasionally with Shikasta ; size, g| in.

by j | in.

2568
Irshad-almuslimin (^,,1-^1 jLl,!).

The leading dogmas of the Sunnite creed, a sort of

commentary on, or explanation of, the jJlic or funda-

mental articles of Imam Najm-aldin Abu Hafs 'Ilmar

bin Muhammad Nasafi (who died A. H. 537 = A. D.

1 142, 1 143, comp. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 102
;
J. Aumer,

Arabic Cat., p. 38 ; text-edition by Cureton, as appendix
to the

'

Pillar of the Creed of the Sunnites,' London,

1843; translation in Mouradgea d'Ohsson's 'Tableau
de 1'Empire Othoman," vol. i), by Burhan al-Miskhi

(see fol. i h
,

11. 8 and 9, fol. 4
b

,
lin. penult., etc.), com-

piled A. H. 914 (A. D. 1508, 1509), at Harat (see fol. 4'',

11. 3 and 4 \ and styled ^ . , 1 yt jLi.1 , see fol. 4
b

, last line.

The ..iLSJI jJUc by Burhau, described in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 269, seem to be practically the same

work, only that there seven Islamitic sects are dis-

cussed in a short and concise way, as a preliminary
to the eighth, the LUl Jjl ,

with which the present

copy exclusively deals. The commentator enumerates
in the preface a number of other works, compoeed by
him before this work, viz.

^.JielJI y^-jl.a work on

the traditions of the prophet, in two daftars ; *L.iJ^I *_.

*LJpl^ii ^j,
traditions of the saints ;

on questions of Muhammadan worship ;

a :: - *
j tf-xi** <j\jj js? ,* , a grammatical treatise

;

cylSjill jVjl
and Jlc5n jj-^,

on prayers and invoca-

tions
; ^j^' (JLciL'i) ^joiUfc,

on the same topics, and
others.

Beginning : ,-. LJ ** . i*., eJLijJ

This book closes on fol. I38
b and is copied by

Muhammad Shaikh 'Abd-ttllatif 'abbasi for Sayj'id
Shah Muhammad Saif-allah Kadirt, A. H. 1083 (finished
the 3Oth of Eabi'-alawwal) s= A. D. 1672, July 26. A
short captatio benevolent iae by the transcriber is

added. On ff. I42b 171" another tiact is written by

the same hand and for the same Saif-allah, without
title and author's name (perhaps also by Burhan al-

Miskin). It deals with the
,
the philosophy of

religion, as the highest of all sciences, and is divided

into three kisms, viz. :

l, on fol. 143".

Lj
jt, on

U> .i, on

No. 1060, ff. 171, 11. 15; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 8Jin.
by 4| in.

2569

Safinat-alnajat (cyLx-J' AJLJL^).
The vessel of salvation, a treatise on the legitimate

Muhammadan prayers, by Shaikh 'All bin Maimiin

almaghribi, who died A. H. 917 (A. D. 1511, 1512),
comp. H. Khalfa iii. p. 600, No. 7184. It is divided
into twelve babs and a khatimah (see fol. 4), viz. :

_fLii 3

fol. 63".

, on

^i
t-.cj| j

o (the chapter-number is omitted here), on

fol. 65".

Jjo

Jfjl, on fol. 69"

v'J l jj

l^.i. jl,
on fol. 71".

X t .'a

jb>J J v_*ijL

j j,
on fol. 75. _

i c* IM! el** \ ijj
1 w v A bJ> .J' cl a , ^ -r-

(correctly Jj>jj) ^ oJj b"
jLiu.1 e*Sj ,

on fol. 83"

These twelve chapters with the conclusion form only

e^rsi makdlah of the work; the second is wanting,
and instead of that there follows, on fol. 87", another

short treatise : ..}O ~ ^..U

4 T 2
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~fi

These fourteen persons are Muhammad, 'All, and

the twelve Imams. The first treatise (Safinat-aliiajat)

is defective at the beginning ;
the first words run thus :

n -II . \"
Jl t~f

v
<js pV L_~-J (J^-J

' a '.
^-* J. <-*}-

Fol. 2 is not coherent with the preceding or following

leaf and belongs apparently to another work (it con-

tains the forty-sixth and the beginning of the forty-

seventh chapter of some anonymous treatise).

Not dated.

No. 2002, ff. 90, 11. 12-19; Shikasta, sometimes almost

illegible ;
the Arabic quotations written in Naskhi ; size, 8| in.

by 5J in.

2570

Majmu'a-i-ad'iyah (s-^cjl
g
j

A collection of prayers especially for the three

months Kajab, Sha'ban, and Ramadan, by Dust Mu-
hammad alhusaini, dedicated to Sultan Abu-almuzaffar-

shah Tahmasp ibn Shah Isma'il (A. H. 930-984 = A. D.

1524-1576), and divided into a mukaddimah and

three babs :

T, on fol. 6b.

Jib' jU->

Jj"! j> on fol.

,
on fol. 4

fol. 62b .

Beginning:

t?""
Dated A.H. 1085 (A.D. 1674, 1675). Fol. 25

a is

left blank, but the text is not interrupted. Several

pages are damaged by worms. Ff. 119 and 121 are

for the greatest part torn away. Fol. 6 must be

inserted between ff. i and 2, fol. 30 between ff. 117
and 1 1 8.

No. 1225, ff. 121, 11. 14; Naskhi; size, 6^ in. by 3! in.

2571

Barahin-i-kati'

A Persian translation and explanation of Shaikh

Shihab almillah wa-aldin Ahmad bin Hajar al-Haithami

al-Makki's Arabic work ijs^ j-cl^UI (see Loth,

Arabic Cat, pp. 44 and 45, and H. Khalfa iv. p. no,

No. 7797, where the wrong title AJS*'
(Jj^j-^JI

is

given, which is, however, corrected in Add. et Corr. vii.

p. 780), which contains a defence of the rightful claim

of succession of the first three khalifs, Abubakr, 'Umar,
and 'Uthmau, against the heretics and Shi'ites, originally

delivered as a course of lectures in Makkah, A. H. 950,
in the month of Ramadan (A.D. 1543, December), see

fol. 2a . The author of the Arabic original, who was

mufti of Shiraz, died A.H. 973 (A.D. 1565, 1566).

This Persian paraphrase was made by Kamal-aldin bin

Fakhr-aldin Jahrami, A.H. 994 (A.D. 1586), at the

request of Sultan Khalil-allah Abu-almuzaffar Ibrahim

'Adilshah (A.H. 988-1036 or io37 = A.D. 1580-1627,

comp. above, Nos. 454 and 455), see fol. 3
a

,
1. 13, and

entitled:
jJ^sr-" j-clj-o i~=rjJ j* P^-> cr*-*V-'

see

fol. 3
b

,
11. 7 and 8.

It is divided into three mukaddimas, ten babs, and

a khatimah (the arrangement of the babs in the Arabic

original, which number in the India Office copy,

No. 2264, see Loth, loc. cit., 1 1 instead of 10, is slightly

different), viz. :

,jb _)J
s3

^yi-j
jb>l ^-Si j

,
on

. _
Jl oJL- Juki ibi^cl uWj^i s-*jLi-, on fol. 356

b
.

C- w "* ',**"
Beginning : <u)l

(J^> Z-x* Ulp J-li t$JJI <ul J-

~li bLs- 1 J
_"

No date.

No. 1032, ff. 380, 11. 15 ; clear Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by gj in.

2572

Majmu'-i-khani (^^ fc)*-**)-

Muhammadan ecclesiastical law in all its branches,

comprising purification or ablutions, prayers, alms,

fasting, and pilgrimage, compiled by Kamal Karim

Nagauri (so in full in No. 2574 below) and dedicated

to a certain Bahramkhan, whose lifetime is not to be

ascertained. This work is styled in full in the im-

mediately following copy :

^s-"- j ^^ gj-*-**
v^

^1x11 ;
in the Tatimmah (No. 2574 below), and Bod-

leian Cat., Nos. 1782 and 2376: pj-*^ (wVW*)

^UII (or e)^ ^ yili. (or ie^f)
From the

Bodleian copies, just quoted, the present MS. differs

in many respects, for instance, the beginning runs here

thus : ibTklji csUAl sJ
\j

(1) i^
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The first kitdb
(vs^jjl v>^) begins, on fol. 3

s
;

the second
(iji^Dl i^b^), on fol. 5i

b
; the third (i_>b5^

s^Spl),
on fol. i66b ; the fourth (..yJoJl sjl^), on

fol. i87
b

. This fourth kitab ends, or ought to end,

according to the first Bodleian copy, on fol. 222 b

(corresponding to fol. 130" there), but there is no

heading of the fifth kitab (1JJ i_>Li5') found, and the

whole part from fol. 222b to fol. 244"! is wanting in that

Bodleian copy, whether merely misplaced or not is

impossible to say, as all the catchwords in both MSS.
are apparently correct ; there is only one page and a half

corresponding in that copy to the twenty-two leaves here.

Fol. 244b ,
first line, agrees again with fol. i3Ob, 1. 13 in

the same Bodleian copy. There are besides various

discrepancies between both MSS. towards the end.

No proper date ; only the i6th of Ramadan is given.
The transcriber was Sayyid Fattah Sadr. The date of

the first Bodleian copy is A. H. 1000 (A. D. 1592).

No. 225, ff. 277, 11. 15; written in very bad and incorrect
Shikasta

; size, 8| in. by 5^ in.

2573

Another copy of the same.

No preface here ;
the work begins at once with the

first kitdb
(.^.iflUll i^lsJ), on fol. 4

a
; second, on fol. 6i b

;

third
(ijjStll jjLo ,J v_>Lsi), on fol. 163; fourth, on

fol. i8ob . The fifth is not marked here at all, just as

in the preceding copy. The first three leaves (ff. i a-3
a
)

contain a Persian commentary on the first SArah of the

Kuran.
No date. The transcriber was Makhdumkhan

Muhammad ibn Sayyid Makhdum 'Abd-alkadir.

No. 1445, ff. 239, 11. ii on ff. 4-70, 11. 15 on ff. 71-239;
written by two hands in quaint Naskhl ; size, y j in. by 6f in.

2574

Tatimma-i-Majmu'-i-khani (^y^* pyT*
A sequel to the preceding work on Muhammadan

law according to the different orthodox schools, by the

same Kamal Karim Nagauri and dedicated to the same
Bahramkhan (see fol. 4

a
,

1. 14, and fol. 5
a

,
1. 12). The

full title of the principal work, viz. ^La^j . ~r* ejbL_e

^yljtH tr
j; ^ (see No. 2572 above), appears here

on fol. 4
a

,
last line, and the full title of this sequel, on

fol. 5
b

,
last line but one, viz. : ^y ^yU. s-^-*-?*

tl-:j

jjilxil.
It consists, like the preceding work, of five

kitabs subdivided into babs, fasls, mas'alas, etc. First

kitdb (_Lijl v_>L), on fol. 6a ; second (cLpl MbJ),
on fol. 65* ; third (jiCUl vLJ), on fol. 71*; fourth

(jbjJI Mb), on fol. 175*; fifth (^1/JI _>^), on

fol. 2O2 a
.

The copy, much damaged and effaced throughout, is

moreover incomplete at the end
;

it breaks oif in the

last bab but one of the fifth kitab. A portion of

fol. 210* and the whole of fol. 2iob are left blank. An
judex on ff. ib-2b.

Beginning, on fol. 2 b : iS \. ,,1x1

^" J J * - J *

~o

""
No. 1868, ff. 220, 11. 16-18 ; written in an irregular and very

inelegant Nastallk ; size, SJ in. by 4! in.

2575

Tarjuma-i-Kanz-aldaka'ik (jpL'sUl j^S i^j^3).
Persian translation of the Arabic work on Muham-

madan religious and civil law according to the Hanafite

school, by Abu-albarakat 'Abdallah bin Ahmad bin

Mahmud, known as Hafiz-aldin alnasafi, who died A.H.

710 or 711 = A. D. 1310, 1311 (see on the Arabic

original, the 'jplsUI yS, Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 63
b
sq.;

J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., p. 98 ; W. Pertsch, Gotha
Arabic Cat., No. 1013 sq. ;

G. Fliigel iii. pp. 206 and

207, and Abhandlungen d. Sachs. Ges. viii. p. 323;
printed at Dihli A.H. 1287, comp. also H. Khalfa v.

p. 249, No. 10,900), an abstract of the same author's

larger work
^I^JI (comp. Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 62* sq.;

and H. Khalfa vi. p. 418, No. 14,159). The Persian

translator is called here Nasr-allah bin Muhammad (bin)

Jammad alirdi
(ij^y\ iU--), known as al-Kirmani; in

the following copy Nasr-allah bin Jamal Izdi (i^jjl JU^);
in the next but one Nasr-aldin Muhammad bin Hammad
aldharw!

(ijj;
jJl ->Ll-); in the next but two Nasr-

allah bin Muhammad bin Hammar alirzi <j^\
whilst on fol. i a of that copy Jamal is substituted for

Hammar; in the last copy Nasr-allah bin Muhammad
bin Jamal

cJ^jjJI ; whilst in the Berlin copy,W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 250, the translator's name appears as

Nasir-aldin ibn Muhammad ibii Jammad t^j^l; see

also E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 51 and 52 ;
and

Rehatsek, p. 207, No. 67.
An index on ff. i b 4

b
.

Beginning, on fol. 5
b

: UL* l (^Ul ill

~!i

It is divided into many kit&bs, bAbs, and fasls, ; the

headings of the fifty-nine kitabs, which are marked in

this copy, are as follows :

1. c^UlJI MuCon fol. 6"; 2.
i^llll

onfoi. I7
a

;
3.

s^Jpl ^f^on fol. 41"; 4.

on fol. 48" ; 5.

"^
^\^, on fol. 52"; 6.

on fol. 6 4
b

;
7.'

gLipl MU7on fol. 76b ; 8.

jjlkJl, on fol. 77
b

; 9. jLjJl ^LJf on fol. 104";

10. uLjii| ^U/Ton foL no; 11. j

fol. I2oa
;

12.
ij/lll ijLJ, on fol. I26b

; 13.

oL^ilj^DI, on fol. i3o
b

;
14. i.^i\\\ ^LLTfon fel. i4ob;

15.
(jjiil i_>US^ on fol. 141*; 16. ^Aiil ^LiT, on

fol. I4i
b

; 17.
iJpLJI ijUCon fol. I42

a
; 18. VL

(fij^Jl,
on fol. I44b ; 19. c^Jl v^Ton fol. 146*;

20.
u-J^LJI vli^'on fol. ioi b

; 21. iJLiXJV

fol. i6sb ; 22. iJlril vLJTonfoLi67a
;

on fol. i67
b

; 24. ^UJl ^11 ^UJI ML^C on fol.

169"; 25. ibl+Ulv^ on fol. 17 2b 26.

on
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4J1 ^, on fol. I76
b

;
27.

iJl^JI MLs.f, on fol. 178"-;

28. t5*jLll vbJTon fol- i82b ; 29.^5511 v^" on

fol. i8 9
b

;
30. JJU1 Mb^Ton fol. i93

b
; 31. i^

ibjbiU,
on fol. I96

a
;

32. ijjjJI t-sbJ^ on fol. I99
b

;

33. AJ,bJI v-ibX on fol. 2Oi a
;

34. JL.^11 i_>bJ7 on

fol. 202 a
; 35.

ijUill vjUCon fol. 2O4a
; 36.

t_*.;L5Ci\, on fol. 2ii a
; 37. djUO '"$) M^> on fol.

2i6b ; 38.
^..fSl i_>b:-Con fol. 2i7

b
; 39.^s.U v>b^

on fol. 2i8a ; 40.
^jilll v^-Con fol. 2i9

b
; 41. i^b^

v_^fl_i-!l, on fol. 22i a
; 42. Airc.". H cjbJ^on fol. 223

b
;

43. *-~jJI M^. on fl- 22 7
a

; 44. *-fy^ M^SJi on

fol. 229
ft

; 45. uyLs'LJ.1 v_>bJ7on fol. 230*; 46. ^\zS

JbjJl, on fol. 230b ; 47. i^sr^ill v^> on fl- 2 3 2!> ;

uylj-.illj,
on fol. 235"; 50.

i_>^JL)l i_>bj, on fol. 235
b

;

51. ij^ill v^J> n fol- 2 36
b

;
52. .> N v^-^ on

fol. 237
a

; 53. ,^^1 i_>bX on fol. 238
a

;
54. i_-b^

i^bbL-il, on fol. 242"; 55. eyblJI c_)bj.X on fol. 247
b >

56. JjLxil LjLxS', on fol. 257
a

;
57. uybbojJl <^>\z

(bbyJl),
on fol. 257b ; 58. ^iil <^'-3, on fol. 266a ;

59. uaj\
>
j^\ v>bi^, on fol. 269b.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825. Many
marginal and interlinear glosses.

No. 2034, ff. 281, 11. 13-15; written by many different

hands, partly in Nasta'lik ; partly in Naskht ;
the most modem

hand has added the index and the last leaf; size, g| in. by 6 in.

2576
Another copy of the same.

Index on ff. 1-7 in this order: 7, 1-6. Beginning
of the work itself as in the preceding copy. The
translator's name (see the preceding copy) appears on

fol. 9
a

,
1. 2.

There are only fifty-eight kitabs in this copy (No. 26

of the preceding one not being marked here at all),
viz. :

l.= i in the preceding copy, on fol. 9", last line

(heading omitted); 2.= 2, ib., on fol. 23
a

,
here headed

ijUUl c*-Jl^- ujbo ; 3.=3, ib., on fol. 53
b

; 4.=4, ib.,

on fol. 62" (styled i_>b in the index) ; 5. = 5, ib., on

fol. 67
a

; 6.=6, ib., on fol. 831; 7.=7, ib., on fol. 97
a

;

8.= 8, ib., on fol. 98"; 9.=9, ib., on fol. 129'', here

headed (jbiciH i_>b in the text (but sjbi in the index);
10.= 10, ib., on fol. I36

b
,
here headed >--.Jl vU in

the text (but j-jLjjiH
i_AiS in the index); 11. = n, ib.,

on fol. I48b ; 12. =12, ib., on fol. 156"; 13.= 13, ib.,

on fol. i6ob
, headed ^-JUl vbS; 14. = 14, ib., on

fol. I7i
b
(in the index there is before this chapter an

additional k^Jiill t_)bJwhich, as in all the other copies,

is styled i^U in the text) ; 15^= 15, ib., on fol. i72
b

(headed in the index (jUSl i^bJ); 16. =16, ib., on

fol. 173"; 17. =17, ib., on fol. I73b ; 18. =18, ib., on
fol. I75

b
; 19.= 19, ib., on fol. I77

b
(in the index there

follows here a U-ZJl ,L.i. i_iLxJ which, as in all the

other copies, is styled i^b in the text); 20. =20, ib.,

but follows here after 21, on fol. 200"; 21.= 21, ib., on

fol. I97
a
(styled i_>L> in the index ;

in the text, more-

over, it is repeated on fol. 2O2 a and styled there i_)L>

too); 22. = 22, ili., on fol. 207 ;
23. = 23, ib., on fol.

2O7b,
headed here s'LliJl i_>bLT (in the index i_>L:.>

IjUuJl); 24.= 24, ib., on fol. 209a,
last line (on fol.

2 1 ob there follows here a jZ^" <^LzJ which, how-

ever, is styled in the index, as indeed in the text of all

the other copies, more correctly vU); 25.= 25, ib., on

fol. 2i4
a

;
26.= 27, ib., on fol. 22Ob

,
last line; 27.=

28, ib., on fol. 2270; 28.= 29, ib., on fol. 236
b

; 29.=

30, ib., on fol. 24i a
; 30.=3i, ib., on fol. 244"; 31.=

32, ib., on fol. 248*; 32.= 33, ib., on fol. 25o
b

; 33.=

34, ib., on fol. 25i
b

; 34.= 35, ib., on fol. 254a
; 35.=

36, ib., on fol. 262 b
,
last line; 36.= 37, ib.,on fol. 268

(styled *!tfjJ
I vb in the text, but in the index correctly

i_.b); 37.= 38, ib., on fol. 269
b

; 38.= 39, ib., on

fol. 27o
b

; 39.= 40, ib., on fol. 272", first line; 40.=

41, ib., on fol. 273
a

;
41.=42, ib., on fol. 276

b
;
42.=

43, ib., on fol. 281" (styled in the index i_>b) ; 43.=44,

ib., on fol. 284*; 44.= 45, ib., on fol. 285"; 45.= 46,

ib., on fol. 285
b

;
46.= 47, ib., on fol. 287"; 47.=48,

ib., on fol. 288" ; 48.= 49, ib., on fol. 291", here headed

cyljil
L-I ijb.r(in the index ^\^\ *WI) ; 49.=

50, ib., on fol. 292*; 50.= 51, ib., on fol. 293"; 51.=

52, ib., on fol. 294
a

;
52.= 53, ib., on fol. 295*; 53.=

54, ib., on fol. 301"; 54.= 55, ib., on fol. 3o8
b
(styled

i^b in the index); 55.= 56, ib., on fol. 321" (styled

c_>b in the text, but in the index correctly i_>b) ; 56.

= 57, ib., on fol. 32 i
b
(styled bbajJI i_>b in the text,

but v>bJ in the index); 57.=58, ib., ou fol. 332
b

;

58.= 59, ib., on fol. 338
a

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2270, ff. 355, 11. 14; Nasta'lik; ff. l-io and 353-355

supplied by a later band, in much larger characters, 11. 13 ; size,

8| in. by 4^ in.

2577
The same.

Beginning as usual. The proper title appears on

fol. i b
,

1. 7 ;
on fol. i a it is styled ^i^ i*jjl+a?j5,

and in the colophon ^^t j. The same fifty-nine

kitabs are found here, as in the first copy, three, how-

ever, of them, viz. Nos. i, 36, and 42, are still styled

Lfjb, whilst in many cases an original c_>b has been

corrected into i_>biJ^ besides these fifty-nine kitabs

three more appear with the same designation, whilst

in all the other copies they are more suitably styled

1. on fol. i b
;

2. on fol. 7
a

,
headed

SjJLlN

3. on fol. i8b
;

4. on fol. 22a ; 5. on fol. 23
b

; 6. on

fol. 30
b

;
7. on fol. 36*; 8. on fol. 36

b
;

9. on fol. 48'',

first line, headed jbucill i.jb.57 10. on fol. 5i
a

,
second

line; 11. on fol. 55
b

; 12. on fol. sS'
1

,
liii. penult.;

13. on fol. 6i a
,
headed _-JUl i_>biT; 14. on fol. 65'',

headed h^JAI! ujbSl 15. ou fol. 66a ;
16. on fol. 66b ;

17. likewise on fol. 66b
;

18. on fol. 67
b

;
19. on

fol. 68b ; 20. on fol. 76^; 21. on fol, 77
b

; 22. on fol.
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79
b

,
last line, and fol. 8oft

,
first line

; 23. on fol. 8o
;

24. on fol. 8ob
; 25. on fol. 82b (after this the first

additional kitab, on fol. 83", headed J^-BJ ^ vLS
jL^ J-..SJ "$ ^3 ->jU-A); 26. on fol. 85*; 27. on

fol. 86a , first Hue; 28. on fol. 88b ; 29. on fol. 93";
30. on fol. 95"; 31. on fol. 96

b
(

last line; 32. on
fol. 99

tt
, first line; 33. on fol. 99

b
; 34. on fol. ioob ;

35. on fol. 102", first line; 36. on fol. io6a ; 37. on

fol. io8b
,
last line, headed 'i^l v^-^ 38. on fol. log" ;

39. on fol. iO9
b

,
last line; 40. on fol. nob

;
41. on

fol. ni b
; 42. on fol. U2b

; 43. on fol. H4h
,
headed

i ,,.,511 <^^l 44. on fol. n6ft
; 45. on fol. n6b

;

46. likewise on fol. n6b
; 47. on fol. H7 b

;
48. on

fol. n8a
; 49. on fol. ii9

b
,
headed

uyl^il
Lj>l v^J

50. likewise on fol. H9b
;

51. on fol. I2o tt
, last line;

52. on fol. I2ob ; 53. on fol. izia (after this the

second additional kitab on fol. I2i b
,
headed L WjAa

jyr> y L.
j jj ^U-plj jjl^jjl )fr>-) ;

54. on fol. 124",

headed ijllil <-k; 55 - on fol. I2 7
b

J 56. on fol. I33
h

,

first line; 57. likewise on fol. I33
b

, headed

UL^jJl (after this the third additional kitab, on fol. 1 34",

headed JUI eJjb. il^Jl M^) ! 58- on fol. I 38
b

;

59. seems to begin on fol. 141* (the heading is left

blank).

This copy ends on fol. I47b ,
and is dated the 7th of

Eabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1145 (
A - D - 1 73 2

> Aug. 28), by
Fadilbeg Ustad-i-'Abd-alfattah. The text is illustrated

by innumerable marginal glosses and additional short

tracts on points of the Hanafite law. Ff. 148-153 as

well as the fly-leaves in the beginning are filled with

similar treatises, written by various hands, for instance,

ill, i-jUl
LSi,

etc.

No. 2680, ff. 153, 11. 19 ; Nasta'llk; size, ujin. by 8| in.

2578
The same.

Beginning as usual. An index on the fly-leaves at

the end. Only fifty-four kitabs are marked here, viz.

Nos. 1-14, 16-23, 25. 27-53, 55, 57-59 of the pre-

ceding copies ;
the remaining ones are styled i^b .

l.= i iu the preceding copies, on fol. 2a
; 2.= 2, ib.,

headed syJuUI oi^-a-. s->^> 3.=3, ib., on fol. 55;
4.=4, ib., on fol. 6sb ; 5.=5, ib., on fol. 7i

b
; 6.= 6,

ib., on fol. 9i
b

; 7.= 7, ib., on fol. io8a
;

8.= 8, ib., on

fol. I09
b

; 9.= 9, ib., on fol. I47
a

,
headed jLjJl s->La;

10.= i o, ib., on fol. I55
b

, headed ^jLjftl s->L^ (omitted

in the index); ll.= n, ib., on fol. 172"; 12.= 12, ib.

on fol. 182"; 13.= 13, ib., on fol. 188", headed vb
^...Ul (in the index jl^U v'^) >

14.= 14, ib., on fol.

203", headed A 1, 5 111 i^l^Tf 15.= i6, ib., on fol. 204**

(styled i_>b in the index); 16.= I7, ib., 011 fol. 2O5
b

;

17.= i8, ib., on fol. 209"; 18.= 19, ib., on fol. 21 i a
;

19.= 20, ib., on fol. 237"; 20.= 21, ib., on fol. 240";
21.= 22, ib., on fol. 246"; 22.= 23, ib., on fol. 246b ;

23.= 25, ib., on fol. 254"; 24.= 27, ib., on fol. 262b
;

25.= 28, ib., on fol. 270"; 26.= 29, ib., on fol. 28 i b
;

27.=30, ib., on fol. 287*"; 28.= 3i, ib., on fol. 29i b
;

29.= 32, ib., on fol. 298"; 30.= 33, ib., on fol. 300" ;

31.= 34, ib., on fol. 301''; 32.=35, ib., on fol. 3O5b ;

33.= 36, ib., on fol. 3i9
a

; 34.= 37, ib., on fol. 327,
headed ^JI v^5 35.=38, ib., on fol. 328"; 36.=

39, ib., on fol. 329
b

; 37.=4O, ib., on fol. 33 i
b
(styled

vU in the index); 38.= 41, ib., on fol. 334"; 39.=
42, ib., on fol. 338"; 40.= 43, ib., on fol. 344", headed

i-. aJI i_>Ua (styled i^ilj in the index); 41.=44, ib.,

on fol. 347
b

;
42.=45, ib., on fol. 349"; 43.= 46, ib.,

on fol. 349'' ;
44.= 47, ib., 011 ibl. 35i

b
; 45.= 48, ib.,

on fol. 353
a

; 46.= 49, ib., on fol. 357, headed i^US

cyljll 'Ul; 47.= 50, ib., on fol. 357
b

; 48.= 51, ib.,

on fol. 359
a

;'
49.= 52, ib., on fol. 36o

a
; 50.= 53, ib.,

on fol. 36i
b

; 51.=55, ib., on fol. 377
b

; 52.= 57, ib.,

on fol. 393
b

,
headed LLyJI v^J 53.= 58, ib., on

fol. 407; 54.=59, ib., on fol. 414*.
No date. Numerous glosses and Persian paraphrases

of Arabic terms and sentences on the margin, inter-

linear notes too.

No. 703, ff. 436, 11. 13 ; Nasta lik
; ff. 439-436 supplied later ;

size, 8j in. by 4! in.

2579
The same.

Beginning as usual. An index on the fly-leaves.
Translator's name on fol. i b

,
1. 9. All divisions in the

text are equally styled i_>b (with some fasls of course

as subdivisions), 202 in number, except ihejirst, styled

^l^IjJl i^iLa^ and the nineteenth (c. :
-H i^Lzi) on

fol. I23
b

. The latter is marked on the margin. In

the index, on the other hand, five divisions are called

i^La, viz. the first, the third, the fourth, the fifth, and
the nineteenth,

No date. A former owner of this copy was Hafiz

'Inayat-allah ibn .Hafiz 'Ali ibn Hafiz Baha-aklin, a

Kuraishite. The index is added by a more modern
hand.

No. 892, ff. 256, 11. 16 ; Nasta'llk ; size, :of in. by 5! in.

2580

Sajanjal-almuslimin (^.^-J U J .: .).

The mirror of the Muslims, another work on Hanafite,

law, both civil and ecclesiastic, by Muhammad Warith
bin Muhammad Bakir bin Muhammad 'Ali alsacliki

altughlukabcidi (see the author's name on fol. i
h

, 1. 13,

and the title on fol. za
, 1. 9), beginning :

~I

It contains the following kitabs :

JLxJI <^>\zfl on. fol. 3
h

,
in seven babs.

b^ on fol. 59
b

,
in nine babs.

^, on fol. 94
a

,
in thirty-three babs.

U3JI v^^T 011 fl' J 95
a

,
i" f ur babs.

jTl L_>L^C on fl- zo8b, in nine babs.

fol. 2 1 7
b

,
in three babs.
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on fl- 22 5
a

>
in three babs.

J
rl33llj JUJ1 on fol. 240*,

in fifteen babs.

i_>liT, on fol. 277
a

,
in five babs.

This last kitab is defective, in consequence of a

lacuna after fol. 320; the end of the third and the

beginning of the fourth bab are missing.

Dated the 2nd of Dhu-alhijjab, A.^H.
1112= A. D.

1701, May 10 (the forty-fifth year of 'Alamgir's reign);

six different transcribers have co-operated in this copy,

viz. Muhammad 'Amil, 'Alim-allah, Nur-alhuda, Mu-
hammad .... (name destroyed by worms), 'Abd-

alnabi and Shaikh Jamal Muhammad. The first owner

was Ghulam Mu'in-aldin, son of Jamal Muhammad ibn

Shaikh Yar Muhammad, an inhabitant of Tughlukabad.

No. 1590,ff. 344, 11. 21
;
written in various styles of Nasta'llk;

much damaged by worms ; size, 9^ in. by 5| in.

2581

Jami'-i-'abbasi (^-^A^c x^U..).

The first volume of the famous collection of Mu-
hammadan civil and ecclesiastical laws according to the

Shi'ite doctrine, by the great Shi'ah divine Baha-aldin

Muhammad al-'Amili (see above, Nos. 1517-1520 and

2251), compiled at the request of Shah 'Abbas alhusaini

almusawi (who reigned A.H. 996-iO38= A. D. 1588-

1628), revised and annotated by 'Izz-aldin Muhammad
ibn Mir Abu-alhasan ibn Muhammad Isma'il alhusaini

almusawi, who found the original work not detailed

enough and enlarged it (a) by glosses to the text, (b) by

glosses to the glosses, (e) by additional interpretations

of remaining doubtful points. The text of the original

is marked
"JTJH,

the glosses ~, the glosses to the glosses
~~

,
and the additional interpretation (u-.iL*. _ .

This first volume comprises the first five bdbs only,

and is all that Baha-aldin was able to finish. The

remaining fifteen babs of the work were, after Baha-

aldin's death (the I2th of Shawwal, A.H. 1030 = A. D.

1621, Aug. 30), supplied by Nizam bin Husain of

Sawah, compare Bodleian Gat., No. 1784 ;
Eieu i.

p. 25 sq. ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 250 and 251

(where it is styled ^L"Lc -.L.) ;
E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., p. 63; J. Aumer, p. 130; Fleischer,

Cat. Dresd., No. 338; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv.

p. 178; A. F. Mehren, p. 5, etc. Lithographed at

Lucknow, A.H. 1264, and at Tabriz, A. H. 1277.

Beginning: ^y,.
.Xau j

. . . .

^j-iUJl ^ & ,x*i!

on

Bab I (on purification and ablution) : i^L^i ^
>, on fol. 3

b
.

Bab II (on prayer) :

fol. 5i
b

.

Bab III (on alms) : y-.*.*

^, on fol. I4i
b

.

Bab IV (on fasting) :

on fol. I53
b

.

Bab V (on the pilgrimage) : ^Aiu ". ^Lo .i, on

fol. i68b

Fol. 194 is not in its proper place, fol. 193 being

immediately followed by fol. 195. But it belongs to

the fifth bab undoubtedly, as it contains some additional

glosses to and interpretations of the pilgrimage question

Dated by 'Ali Naki ibn Sayyid Muhammad Taki

bin Mir Kasini, the 1 4th of Shawwal, A. H. 1 1 49 (the

nineteenth, or more correctly, the eighteenth, year of

Muhammadshali's reign)
= A. D. 1737, Febr. 15, at

Aurangabad.

No. 1980, ff. 199, U. 14 ; good Nasta'ltk ; size, g|in. by 5! in.

2582

Miftah-alhidayat

A tract in form of questions and answers on points

of Muhammadan theology and law
; the answers are

given by Shaikh Jiw, or with his fuller name, Miyan
Shaikh 'All Jiw (see fol. 77

b
,

11. 6-7), i.e. Shaikh

Miyanmir or Miyanjiw, the famous Indian saint of the

Kadiri order, who died, eighty-eight years old, the 7th of

Kabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1045 (A.D. 1635, Aug. 21), see

Safinat-alauliya, No. 65 (col. 282 in this Cat.), and

Rieu i. p. 358.

Beginning : *** *$ *> "- -^" *""' ^-*^* *

According to the colophon this little treatise is taken

from a work, styled i^lx-* j jjUi-* , by Agah Miyan

;!;/^0).
Dated the I2th of Rajab, A.H. 1149 (A.D. 1736,

Nov. 1 6).

No. 3519, ff. 46-80, 11. II ;
careless and inelegant Nasta'lik ;

some of the first leaves greatly damaged ; size, ;j>-
in. by 4 in.

2583

Takmil-aliman wa takwiyat-alikan dar bayan-i-

'aka'id-i-Islam (jjL-J iJ u^&W *-?^-*J j

An exposition of the Muhammadan creed according

to the Sunnite doctrine, by 'Abd-alhakk bin Saif-aldin

alturk aldihlawi albukhari, the well-known author of

the .JU. jJ/U (see above, No. 290), the

(No. 640 above) ;
the i_y_^' jb ^ L

(Nos. 720-723 above, and No. 2586 below); the

Ci)jJu< f^*)* w^-o'l^C. (No. 1894 above); the
(

(Eieu i. p. 356) ;
the O^>J^\ *^f j

(Rieu ii. p. 863", I); the tract^Jl {JaS(i

^LJ i_>Ut (see below, No. 2658); the commentaries

on the llXlt-! and the sjUJDI^^ (see Nos. 2654-

2657 below in the section 'Traditions'), etc., who was

born A. H. 958 (A.D. 1551) and died in his native
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place Dihli, A. H. 1052 or 1053 (A. D. 1642, 1643); other

copies of this treatise are noticed in Bodleian Cat., No.

1789; Kieu ii. p. 827'', I
;
and J. Aumer, p. 128. It has

translated into Hindustani under the title J-y.
Li.il and printed in India.

Beginning: LJ
Lc

^iULJIj tjJLDIj cj-J.UJI i^ <u)

The title, as given above, appears on fol. 17", 1. 5.

Many valuable glosses on the margin. On fol. 16 an
index of thirty-four babs, apparently referring to the

present work (although it has no distinct subdivisions),
is given, with the folios assigned. This treatise ends

on fol. I23
a

,
1. 3; the rest of the page is filled with

a saying of 'AH bin Abi Talib on the science of JU.
The remaining leaves, ff. I23

b-I34a,
contain:

1. An anonymous theological tract, compiled at

Aljmadnagar, and beginning: l:!V?.cl (^jJI <u) j,H
jJI LjjUj JJ5>j.<i;) \ :.ftll j jwUJJ iJ^-x^j. It is

written in form of questions and answers on the meaning
of Ui, sj, 1, i, 5LJ, and Ujl, on ff. 12^-

Jl

sjjj,, , i,
p

.

2. A tract on the
^.xaJI

iLJ in form of a letter by

Miyan Sayyid Kasim (.-.U j^- uW* ^-^. V>^-).
with reference, as it seems, to the views held on this

subject by Shah Lutf-allah bin Shah 'Ali Pandsali

j), beginning: ...->j ^.x^JI iiAJ L^lj^lcl
. ylf L. (^juoiH) tt>

_
ft.a.)juflll

(jjl^Ii

l

j.^jJLilly,
on ff. I28o-I34

b
.

At the end it is stated, that this tract was written

the loth of Ramadan, A. H. 1103 (A. D. 1692, May 26),

in behalf of (L-^U- j\) Sayyid 'Abd-alhayy, Malik

Ya'kub. Miyan Malikji, Sayyid Burhan, and Sayyid 'tsa.

Ff- 37
b

, 39
b

- 43
b

-
~2b

. 94b , io7
b

, "5b
. "6b

. "8b,
H9b

,
I20b, and I33

b are left blank.

No. 2756, ff. 16-134, 11- "-Hi Naskhl; size, 9Jin. by 6|in.

2584
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Many marginal
glosses.

Dated the 24th of Safar, A. H. 1144 (A. D. 1731,

Aug. 28). Collage of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2303, ff. 56, 11. 17; careless Nasta'ltk ; size, 8| in. by 5! in.

2585
The same.

Beginning the same. The title, as given here, runs :

j.iU
jJU.*

tiLo^j yLa-jiNj ^U^l J-~j. It is

slightly defective at the end, as the last page is written

by a different hand and appears not to belong to this

treatise at all.

No. 677, ff. 69-147, 11. 16
; Shikasta

; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

IND. OFF.

2586

Montakhab az kititb-i-Jadhb-alkulub ila

almahbub ( ,L>j ,
Jl v_>_LiJI L_>j_. i_>Lxj ;l'

i
l

\X - O ' J * J

diyar-

Prayers and invocations, selected by an anonymous
author at*the request of some friends, from the same
'Abd-alhakk bin Saif-aldin's history and topography of

Madinah, i_jj_.^'
A Jl i_jjloJI vJjj. (see above, No.

720 sq.) ;
in the heading of the present Muntakhab

.Ljj has been substituted for the more correct jU . At
the end this tract is styled

JMI

(

-*

elill ill

Beginning :

L>
j l^JI j^U

lj 1

f
"""^ '

A mukaddimah

begins on fol. 2a . The first^page is injured at the

bottom.

Dated by 'Abd-almajid, son of Shaikh Hamza (per-

haps the compiler himself), the 2nd of Shawwal, A. H.

1150 (A. D. 1738, Jan. 23), at^jL*.
No. 1630, ff. i-48

b
, 11. ii ; careless and irregular Nasta'llk

;

size, 8 1 in. by 5j in.

2587
Miftah-alsalat (iJJLll Aii-.).

A treatise on prayers and other rites and observances

of Islam, beginning

JT

The author's name is not mentioned, but according
to his statement in the colophon this copy is his own

autograph, which he finished at the end of the month

Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1061 (A.D. 1651, December). Col-

lated throughout ;
a few glosses on the margin.

No. 446, ff. 1 1 6, 11. 15; Nasta'llk ; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

2588
Asas-i-Islam

A mathnawi on Muhamuiadan theology A
and law,

composed by an author with the takhallus 'Abid, A. H.

io64=A. D. 1654 (see fol. 2a
,

11. 3 and 8, and fol. 2b ,

1. 3), divided into five babs, viz. 1. (jUyjl ^Lo jj,
on

fol. 2 b
;

2. jr,UUi. j J6} j kJj^t j jLw ujU y ,

on fol. i8b
; 3. at cyUL*^. } i^j>*^, on fol. 33* ;

4. UT eyUs'-* } jy.1 iySj ^Lo j* ,
on fol. 36!' ; 5. ^

(jf *\*\ j l_^.Si, on fol. 4i
b

.

Beginning :

*j+x* J.5^xa. J ^ _ i^.j- JS jj-.^ ^
Dated the 15th of Muharram, A.H. 1179 (A.D. 1765,

July 4), by Ghuliim Muhyi-aldin.

No.934.ff.54, acoll.,eachll.li; Nasta'llk; ize,8|in.by4jin.

4U



1395 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1396

2589

Silah-al'abidin (^jjjUJl _}L,).

Regulations on prayers, invocations, and similar

subjects, relating to the Muhammadau worship, com-

posed A. H. 1067 (A. D. 1656, 1657), and divided into

nineteen babs and eighty fasls.

Beginning : iL j ui>1;.xJ1) s^JuUI Jju*. (jJJl 41) A-JJ

ji eyUyUl *P l^-y iUJDl Jl.
~"
The author does not mention his name.

Dated the isth of Rabi'-alawwal in the nineteenth

year of Muhammadshah's reign, A. H. 1150 (A. D. 1737,

July 13).

No. 889, ff. 97-171, 11. 19 ; careless Nasta'Ilk ; size, loj in.

by 6J in.

2590

Masa il-i-sharh-i-Wikayah (jj.LSj ^ JjL.).
An encyclopaedia of Muhammadan theology and

law, according to the Hanafite school, being a Persian

paraphrase and explanation of the well-known Arabic

work JjljujJI Jjl > ^ i->y AJ^J of Imam Burhan-

alshari'at Mahmud bin Sadr-alshari'at 'Ubaid-allah (see

G. Fliigel iii. p. 207 sq., and Abhandlungen der Sachs.

Gesellschaft, etc., viii. p. 322 ;
J. Aumer, Arabic Cat.,

p. 91; H. Khalfa vi. p. 458), which was itself an

abridgement of the still more renowned standard work

JuljwjJI of Burhan-aklin Abu-alhasan 'Ali bin Abubakr

al-Marghinani (died A. H. 593 = A. D. 1197, see Loth,
Arabic Cat., p. 54b sq. ; G. Fliigel iii. p. 202 sq. ;

J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., pp. 89-91 ; H. Khalfa vi.

pp. 479-495 ; printed at Calcutta, A. H. 1234 ; English
translation by C. Hamilton, London, 1791, second

edition by S. G. Grady, London, 1870). The Persian

translator and commentator is called here 'Abd-alkhalik

(further down in No. 2593 'Abd-alhakk) JjLs-' (in

No. 2593 Jjls- or J->ls-, perhaps J-jL*"
1

' saccadil, the

true-hearted one) of Sirhind
;

his spiritual guide was

Shaikh Muhammad Ma'sum. He completed this work
A. H. 1076 (A.D. 1665, 1666), and dedicated it to the

emperor 'Alamgir, see fol. 7", 1. 10 sq. It is divided

into many kitdbs, bAbs, and fasls, a complete index of

which is prefixed to the work on ff. i~5b.

The list of the kitdbs, which in almost every respect

agrees with that in the (jjlS jJl y$ (see above, Nos.

2575-2579), is as follows :

1.
jjlfrkll i_A^ on fol. 7

b
; 2. sjllJI i_>U^ on fol.

29"; 3.
ijfy\ ..A^on fol. 55

a
;

4.
^jJDI v^LS^ on

fol. 64*; 5. "11 v 1^ on fl- 69
b

;
6 - r^\ ^^

on fol. 82 a
; 7. cUpl i_>b on fol. g6

b
;

8. i_>^

,j}Lkll, on fol. 97
b

; 9. jbjJ! ij^on fol. 130*;

10. yjLj.Sl M^, on fol. I37
b

;
11. ijjJJ vb^ on

fol. H8b
;

12. ii^JUl VU^ on fol. I56
b

;
13. LjUi'

jl^U, on fol. i6i b
;

14. lo-JjJl v^bT, on fol. I72
b

;

15. .tatH i-jlX on fol. i73
a

;
16. j&\ MhS^ on

fol. I74
a

; 17.
ijJUll v 1^ on fol. I74

b
;

18. v^

,
on fol. i75

a
;

19.
(-Jj^Jl i_)bT, on fol. 178";

20.
^..Jl vUS^ on fol. I79

b
;

21. (-i^JI i_>L^, on

fol. 207"; 22. iJU^JI L->Li^ on fol. 2O9b ; 23. i_>U$

iJljJJ,
on fol. 2i8b ; 24. LiiJl >(zf, on fol. 220";

25. LfrjLt gja-plj ul(j,?.ii L_>L^ on fol. 23i
b

;
26. i_;b

iJlS^JI,
on fpl. 243

b
; 27.

t^cjJI i_L^ on fol. 252'';

28.
j\jft\ i_,b^ on fol. 266*

; 29. Julll >_>^ on fol.

271"; 30.
i-^LiU v 1^ on fol. 277

b
;

31. i_,bT

ijojjJl,
on fol. 284a ; 32. ij,UJl v>li^ on fol. 286" ;

33. i^JI VL^ on fol. 288b
;
34.

8,U.ill ,_,L^', on fol.

292
a

; 35. ^jUdtl v^onfol.303a
;

36.
5iyi

on fol. 309*; 37.
tj^Sl i_>^ on f l- 3 IQa ; 38.

^^, on fol. 3i2b ; 39. ^jiUl i_>UCon fol. 3i4
a

;

40. _^iiJ\ i_>lx$7on fol. 3i7
b

; 41. i* i Ul v^ on

fol. 322
a

;
42. A,_5ll ^,1^, on fol. 327

b
;
43. ^

Jil, on fol. 333
a

;
44. JL>lll cjbS', on fol. 334

a
;

45. ils^ill iJ- on fol. 335
b

; 46.

on fol. 338*; 47.
cyljil *L^1 i_.LX on fol. 345* ;

48.
i^ili i_>^ on fol. 348* ;

49. J....IH

fol. 349
b

; 50.
j-yspl >_>1-XJ, on fol. 352

b
; 51.

isilillil, on fol. 363
b

; 52. uabjJl vlX on fol.

53. JjUil v^T on fol. 3891; 54.
il^jJl

fol. s89
b

; 55.
^^uil v^on fol. 4O2

a
.

Beginning :

..^LUIj iyiUlj ,-^dUJl CJ)

sJi-La.

yia.1

on

^J

on

m^ K il *jjl

The whole work consists of single mas'alas, therefore

the title.

No date.

No. 582, ff. 404, 11. IJ ; large and distinct Nasta'llk ;
illu-

minated frontispiece, the first two pages of the text richly
adorned ; size, 12 j in. by /f in.

2591
Another copy of the same.

No index. Beginning the same as in the preceding

copy.

Dated in the title-vignette, on fol. ia
,

A. H. 1189

(A.D. 1775, 1776). This copy is as splendidly and as

carefully written as the preceding one.

No. 581, ff. 303, 11. 21 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik
;

illu-

minated frontispiece, the first two pages richly adorned; size,

11 J in. by 6f in.

2592

Tarjuma-i-manzum az mukhtasar-i-Wikayah (t*j^j

sjlSj
, *i '.'<* \\ ,j

" '"

)

An abridged translation of the same Wikayah in

Persian mathnawi-baits by an anonymous author.

Beginning :
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This poetical paraphrase is subdivided, like the

preceding prose-translation, into kitdls, bdbs, and fasls.

The kitdbs are in the following order (greatly differing

from that in the preceding version) :

l. 42b ; 5. 1

, ">< (j^-
1

. jJ t^Lij , on

jl_j,on fol. n a
;

3. ij

r * v, i-x -

on fol. 48; 6. _bVj ^jbo y v^> on fol. 59";

7. jiU. ^bj ^ ^b^on fol. 69
b

; 8. ^bo y vbS'

tjlic, on fol. 93; 9. xu^> ^b-i t-jbi', on fol. iooa ;

10. exi-j^i j jj^ ^j vb^, on fol. in b
; 11. t,jb^

utii ,jbj| ,j, ou fol. i3O
a

; 12. i"~ . i^bi, on fol.

I32
b

; 13. i-j ^bj ^.j
ijbi^ on fol. 134; 14. \^>\^

JU SjLJ ji,
on fol. i35

b
; 15. o^ujj v^-^ n fl-

I4i
b

; 16. ,_~o LjbS^on fol. I42b ;
17.

j> vbf
J^5 ^bj, on fol. I44b ; 18. jJLij i_jbS ,

on fol. 149";

19. JI^ sAif, on fol. I52
a

; 20. eJlSj v^i on

fol. 153"; 21. eu5^i abj, on fol. 156"; 22. i^bT

sj^bs-.,
on fol. i58

a
; 23.

OJ^U-. v^ on fol. i6ob ;

24. uytJb~. y, on fol. i6i b ; 25. *b.*l Mb^, on fol.

162; 26.
eyUjI jjbo cjbS^on fol. i63

b
;

27. vbS'
e.. > a]^, on fol. i65

a
;

28.
s^-il ^bj v^) on fl-

i67
b

; 29. Jbj vbS^ on fol. i68b ; 30. (jbj vbS'

^1^5, on fol. i69
b

;
31. ju.-o ^bj. t^bi, on fol. i7i

b
;

32. JJJA* jjbo cj^ on fol- i72
b

; 33. JL. v^ on

fol. i73
a

; 34. bis Jj>l ,jbj <-J^$, on fol. I75
a

;

^1, on fol. i82b
; 37. (j^cj V^T on fol. i8s

a
;

38. JLO jjLo v^> n fol. 190"; 39. ybj jj vjb^

jjAa.,
on fol. 192"*; 40.

(S*j* ,jbj vbS, on fol. I95
b

;

41. ,G ^b^ i_jbj, on fol. I98
a

; 42. oob^ i^jbi,

on fol. 2O3b ; 43. OJj ^b-j ^ i_jbi, on fol. 206'';

44. ,U5 v^-^) on fl- 207* j
45.

sl^Sl ^jbj j
j "*^"i

on fol. 2i3
b

; 46. jjs
1*

ubjj i_>b5, on fol. 2i4b ;

47. oJ-oj i_.b5^on fol. 2i8a
;

48. JLii Jjl . >\^,

On fol. 222b.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2187, ff. 224, 2 coll., written by two different hands in

Naata'lik, tlie first on ff. 1-120, 11. II in a page, the second on
ff. 121-224, 11. 13 in a page; size, 7| in. by 5 in.

2593

Sharh-i-Hidayah (*J!JLJ rj^]-
The first volume

( Jjl .xla.) of a Persian paraphrase
and explanation of the still greater encyclopaedia of

Huhammadan theology and law, the ijlxa (see above

in No. 2590), compiled after the completion of the

jj\Jj -j-2, JJb . by the same 'Abd-alkhalik, or 'Abd-

alhakk (as he is called here) Saccadil of Sirhind, and

dedicated, like the previous work, to the emperor

'Alamglr. This first of the four volumes of the whole

comprises the following five kitdbs, corresponding to

the first five in the Wikayah :

1. ey.lfrl. ,jLj ,j v^ on fl- 2"; 2 - 'rLJLM v 1-^
^~ ' ^^

on fol. 52
b

; 3.
i^Sj jjLj j* v^J> on fol. 177";

4.
^JLJ1 v^i on fol. 23i

b
; 5. ^. uLj ^ v^. on

fol. 277^.

Beginning : J ^^ Jj jJb J J^-UI jLa.il

>JLUIj

(
or

J 41)1

Many interlinear glosses and paraphrases. This

copy is dated the i7th of Rabi'-alawwal in the thirty-

eighth year of 'Alamgir's reign (=A.H. 1106, A. D.

1 694, Nov. 5), by Jan Muhammad-i-kaum-i-Shaikhzada-

i-'abbasi, who lived at Lahur.

No. 861, ff. 393, 11. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

ic-Jiu. by 6f in.

2594

Sharh-i-Hidayah (SJ!AA ^i).
The fourth and last volume

((.iW* jJ-a-) of the same

Persian paraphrase of the Hidayah, comprising the last

sixteen kitdbs, corresponding to the fifteen, viz. 41-55,
in the Wikayah, viz. :

1. infill L_AiC on fol. 4
b=4i in the "Wikayah;

2. e~ all v^> n fol. 3i
a=42, ib.; 3. c*c,Uil v_>L5',

on fol. 53
a

,
not marked as kitab in No. 2590, but

appearing as the twenty-third in the poetical para-

phrase, No. 2592 ;
4. eyUI U i_>US, on fol. 62b=43 in

No. 2590; 5. Jblll v>b^ on fol. 67
b = 44, ib. ;

6. ^1^5 (S
^> ila^ill v^ on fol. 77

a = 45, ib.;

7. ilAJ^I vb^ on fol. 8i b=46, ib. ; 8. L1 vb$"

cyiy.1,
on fol. io6b=47, ib

->'
9 - Hr^^ V^ on fol.

I23
b=48, ib.; 10. x,J3l v 1^ on fol. I33

a=49, ib.;

11. ^Jpl !_jb^ on fol. 1 50 =50, ib.; 12. v^
ijb.il, on fol. 2i7

b = 51, ib.; 13. ijjJI ^.bj', on fol.

258b=52, ib.; 14. Jjl*^ uL-jy <J\j, on fol. 3341)=

53, ib.; 15. il^Jl v^onfol.345
b
=54,ib.; 16.v^

,
on fol. 4<>i

b=55, b.

An index on ff. i b~3
a

. The proper order of ff. 249-
265 is: 249, 256-264, 250-255, 265.

No date.

No. 1792, ff. 409, 11. 16 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; illu-

minated frontispiece on fol. 4
b

; size, 1 1 in. by 7 J in.

2595

Taisir-alahkam
LlXl^ll^.....;.;).

A short compendium of Muhammadan theology,

dealing with the principal points of orthodox ecclesi-

astical law on the basis of Kuran and Sunnah. It was

4 u 2
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compiled by Shihab Shams 'Umar of Daulatabad at the

request of Ashrafkhan (probably the son of Islamkhau,
with his original name Mir Muhammad Ashraf, who
died A. H. 1097 = A. D. 1686, see Rieu ii. p. 778"), and

is divided into four babs :

1. (jUJ ^Lj ji,
on fol. I3

b
.

2. jL_f
jl LjUsq.1 ji,

on fol. 2oa.

on fol. 22a.

,
on fol. 53

a
.

IXJL

ji iT, jsu.

On the first three pages interlinear Persian para-

phrases of the Arabic words occurring in the text.

No. 1627, ff. n b
-57

b
,

11. 16 ; Naskhl ; size, 9 in. by 5 in.

2596
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. In-

stead of the four babs of that copy, however, there are

here five, viz. :

1. LjUjl ^lo y ,
on fol. 3

a
,
first line.

2. sLJjl i_)bl.a.l ,jl,o. j*,
on fol. 9

b
,
first line.

3. jUj ^bp. jj,
on fol. n b

.

4. uaUjjCo j (read calJaLs.-* i^-** W. *> on
fol. 4Ob .

5. J^.

No date. College of Fort "William, 1825.

No. 2287, ff. 44, 11. 15; Nasta'llk
; size, 8Jin. by 5 in.

i_)UTjj,
on fol. 42*.

2597

Tarjuma-i-Sahifa-i-kamilah

A Persian paraphrase of the great Arabic collection

of prayers (Lcj), entitled iLAJ\ li-osJDl (the perfect

codex) and called the prayer-book of the fourth Shi'ite

Imam 'Ali Zain-al'abidm (who died the i8th of Muhar-

ram, A.H. 94 or 95 = A. D. 712, Oct. 24, or 713, Oct.

13, see Safiuat-alauliya, No. 8, col. 275 in this Cat.),

which was handed down to future generations by Al-

Mutawakkil bin Harun Thakafi, comp. Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 83 ;
H. Khalfa iii. p. 100; printed in Calcutta,

A.H. 1248. The translator was Muhammad Salih bin

Muhammad Bakir of Kazwin, who had also made, as he

states iii the preface, a Persian version of Shaikh Badi'-

alzamau Kuhpa'i's (jjb-^j) commentary on the same

work, and written himself some Arabic notes on it.

Beginning of the preface : Ij LcUl ^ b All! b

The Ai'abic text with the Persian paraphrase begins

on fol. 4
b

,
last line :

JI A^-s.-*
jj

Ji
jjl

's

Copied by Afdal bin Dadah of Hamadan, A. H. 1097

(A. D. 1686).

No. 726, ff. 291,11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, 7|in. by 4f in.

2598
An encyclopaedia of Muhammadan law from the

strictest Sunnite standpoint, together with elaborate

discussions on many moral and ethical questions

closely connected with it, based on traditions and
numerous quotations from standard works both in

Arabic and Persian. The Arabic quotations ai e always

accompanied by a Persian paraphrase. No author's

name or title is to be found, as the copy opens abruptly
in the middle of the second J.^1, and a good number of

leaves are missing in the beginning. There are besides

several lacunas, viz. after if. 24, 28, 50, 212, and 213.
The work is apparently divided into forty-four J..el,

the headings of which are quoted here, with the excep-
tion of asl i, 2, 7, and 38, which are missing:

3. U-U j Juc JjLii y ,
on fol. i b

,
last line.

,
on fol. 4

a
.

yjLj j*,
on fol. 8b .

on fol. 1 7
b

.

,
on fol. 37

b
.

on fol.

,
on fol. 76*.

,
on fol. 77b .

on fol.

U-5 (jLj jj,
on fol. 82b.

on fol. 85".

,
on fol. 86a .

34. 5,1s
5

,
on fol. 92*.

,
on fol. 93

a
.

on fol.

,
on fol. n6a

.

ou fol. I27.

,
on fol. I30b, last line.

on fol. i35
b

.

'
on fo1 ' 'S?"-

on fol.

,
on fol. I4

,
on fol. isi

b
.

,
on fol. I52

b
.

. y ,
on fol. i67

b
.

,
on fol. 187".

,
on fol. I93

a
.
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35.

36.

37.

39.

fol. 215".

40.

j, on fol. 2O2b.

-*W uWj. _;>
on f

,j, on fol. 2ii b
.

uiH p^
' u 1-^

205
tt

on

li
j-a,

on fol. 2i8b.

,
on fol. 219".

,
on fol. 220".

on fol. 220''.

Among the great number of authorities, on which
this modern work, apparently belonging to the second

half of the eleventh, or even the first half of the

twelfth, century of the Hijrah is founded, the most

prominent are : uyjlx... L_^J(see above, Nos. 1781-

1791); ^g^-^a. j.
a . B) (see below, Nos. 2681-2690);

j\j~,y\
i i.,tX (probably by Nasafl, see Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 78
a
); sUCill (i.e.

-
',1

-i M lXli_, see Loth.

Arabic Cat., p. 36
b

, and below, No. 2654) ; >-~~J5

t^j.jiVpl (mentioned as source in the immediately fol-

lowing work); ,jlill r^** (Bee ftbove, No. 2565);

(JitU Ajhil (by Sayyid Jalal-aldin Bukhari, see Safinat-

alauliya, No. 157, col. 291 in this Cat., and col. 332);

t^sUl p-jbt* (see above, Nos. 138-144); djlSjJI _^i

(see above, Nos. 2590 and 2591); *LJj5ll s^jJ (by

Farid-aldin 'Attar, see above, Nos. 1051-1054); L&JJ

r-Si^l (see above, Nos. 1821-1828); (jU'-Ji) (see above,

No. 1117, 4 sq.) ; C)LL-,.^J (see above, No. 1117, 3 sq.);

J^ill ,*-U. (by Majd-aldin Abu Sa'adat almubarak

bin Muhammad aljazari almausili, who died A. H. 606
= A. D. 1209, 1210, see J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., p. 31);

eUlU 5^-Jxj -(see above, Nos. 2176-2179); jpLa.il j-s?-

(i.e. ^ylxilj jJUll js*., by Najm-aldin Abubakr

'Abdallah Dayah, who died A. H. 618 =; A. D. 1221, see

Loth, Arabic Cat., p. I4
b

sq.); ,^* ie-j+x* (or cj . **

(jiU.,
see above, Nos. 2572-2574); ... ....VI

Ll^-o (by
the author of the Kamus, who died A.H. 817= A. D. 1414,

1415, see below, No. 2656, under the
ijluJUI^A-i ^^),

etc.

No date. Many small damages throughout ; ff. 60,

157, and 158 severely injured, several top-lines being

entirely torn away.

No. 1030, ff. 221, 11. 20; large Nasta'llk ; size, gj in. by 5$ in.

2599

Usul-alusul

A breviary or collection of prayers and invocations

according to the Suimite doctrine, beginning, on fol. 4'':

Jl ii'Lj

A detailed index on ff. i
b~3

b
.

Written in the first year of Bahadurshah's reign

(A.H. 1 1 19 = A.D. 1707, 1708). At the end, on ff. 133
and 134, some traditions, ta'rikhat, etc.

No. 1034, ff. 134, 11. 20; Nasta'lik; size, gjin. by 6? in.

2600

'Aka'id-i-AkbarS

A work on Muhammadan metaphysics, philosophy
of religion, and the evidences of Islam, from the Sunuite

standpoint, by an anonymous author, usually known as

'Aka'id-i-Barisahib, according to a note on fol. i", the

only place where the title of the book appears (jJLic

l- yuJJ l_*i.L<J
/
J JjLiijO

^j ^ '" ^
l^-^')'

It begins thus :

^jJjU.i.^-0
S-c ^ *UJ j \*. ^ x^

Jl JUS uyU^o o I i_i> 5^ 1, and is divided

into four chapters or fasls :

job
sjj^-5 (on God's essential nature), on fol. 2 a .

ill uabu. oJ^jw^j ^j J-oj (on God's qualities),

on fol. 8.

O-J
i-J^j-ff

&-* &J
(_y^

\\i'->.
4^. j (on God's names, etc.), on fol. 79

b
.

-l u^' tfs-5-*
1

j-
5
jvU* J- -* (on the

evidences of Islam and future
life),

on fol. 88b.

The whole book is composed in the form of questions
and answers, with frequent quotations from the Kurau
and traditions.

No date. The transcriber was Muhammad Makhdum,
son of Da'ud Muhammad.

No. 1247, ff. 145, 11. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'llk;
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 5] in.

2601

Kifayat-al'ubbad
A general compendium of Muhammadan lawaccording

to the Sunnite doctrine, compiled by an anonymous
author from many larger standard-works. The date is

not mentioned. The title appears at the end of the

text and in the colophon.

Beginning : ^bp. j\j3\ ,_^o
Jjl

ill Si Jl I ^> tJL^.;.

t>
The full title is On fol. 4b

the four legal schools of Abu Hanifah, Shafi'i, Malik,

and Ahmad bin Haiibal are enumerated.

No date.

No. 983, ff. no, 11. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

8| in. by 4! in.
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2602
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy.
No date. On fol. ia an entry from A. H. 1 1 74 (A. D.

1760,1761). College of Fort William, 1825. Prayers
and other small prose-pieces on the fly-leaves.

No. 2253, ff. 64, 11. 17; Nastallk; size, 8$ in. by f in.

2603

Kifayat-i-Abii Muslim (Ju~6y\
A short compendium of the whole religious and civil

law of the Sunnites, by Abu Muslim of Marw, in fifty-

three babs (not fifty, as is stated in the first line), viz. :

ji,
on fol. 2a

;
2

,
on fol. 3

b
; 4. J c.

s- 1

j> ,
on fol. 7

a
;

6.

o
jA ,

on fol. 9
a

; 8.

(jAw j ui^ y, on fol. ioa

11. ^ji, on fol. 24^; 12. s

fol. 27
b

;
13. s-Ls-*

1

y, on fol. 3i
a

;
14.

.-*.;> ua,bj j,
on fol. 33

b
; 15.

^,1 <^j
on fol. 35

a
;

16. cLs, } j,Uo y, on fol. 39"; 17.

viLia.1 j (ji>JaJl,
on fol. 45b ; 18. Jl j_i..c y,

fol. 49
b

; 19. jLi. ^ J^ij ^-j-
5

'
on fol- 5 1 "' 20 - ^

^j, on fol. 54
a

; 21.^1 j yl-J y, on fol. 54^;

22.
sjUj-l^i (correctly ^U-l,

as in the previous law-

books, see, for instance, No. 2590, 34), on fol. 55
b

;

23. a-xiij, on fol. s6b ; 24. s5^iy, on fol. 57
a

;

1.

3. e

5. y
7.

fol. 9
b

;
9.

on fol. iob

on

25. 8 '
.1 -r * ,A (in the index, on fol. i b, styled J,

on fol. 57
b

; 26.'

on fol. 59
a

; 28.

onfol.6o a
; 30.

on fol. 6i a
; 32.

,
on fol. 58^; 27. eJUtf y

,
on fol. 59

b
; 29.

,on fol. 6ob
;
31. u

oJLl ,
on fol. 62 ; 33.

U

j ki), on fol. 62 b
; 34. ooL*.

^.i,
on fol.

35. io j ..I ....^ yflLajy, on fol. 67
a

; 36.

,
on fol. 68a

; 37.
plks j (read s-S^-.) sJ^i

on fol. 69
b

; 38. 8^-sJ.ij ~o y, on fol. 71";

jjlj j .^-J jj ,
on fol. 73

b
; 40 and 41.

W-"-3
})

on

43.

on fol. 8i a
; 44. ~ii ^ j JiU y, on fol. 82 a

;

45. UU, , oJL=, ,j,onfol. 88b ; 46. cyUiL. , Uxa ,j
J J " J J . J ' S

i)_jl*,
on fol. 87

a
; 47-51 missing in consequence of

a lacuna after fol. 87
a
(consisting of three blank pages);

according to the index their contents ought to be : 47.y

i-.U..; 48. .j; 49. iL- ; 50. iLo; 51.

39.

fol. 79
a

on fol. 89^;

),
on fol. 9i

b
.

52.

(in the i

Beginning

~Il
Jjl vb

No date.

No. 889, ff. 1-95, 11. 19; careless Nasta'lik; size,

by 6^ in.

2604

io| in.

Tarjuma-i-Kaidani

A tract on the rites and observances of prayer for

Sunnites, according to the Hanafite school, translated

from an original Arabic work by Kaidani, styled Jjl

jLj (probably identical with the
^l.x-3

jJLs i_jUo, in

eight chapters, noticed in G. Fliigel iii. p. 505, No. 18),

into Persian, and enlarged from more than thirty other

works on traditions, etc., by an anonymous author.

The title appears on fol. 2a
,

1. 6. It is divided into

eight babs, viz. :

l.jUi 'U-ijy

, on fol. 6'A ;
3.

on fol. 2. uLj ^
,
on fol. 8a ;

on fol. 9
b

; 5. JUil ^Lo ^j

on fol. u b
;

6. i^UJ;5C, ^jL-j y
>, on fol. I2a

,
last line; 7. -L-. &^ J^l uW->. j*

jLj .i jjl, on fol. 2oa (without number); 8. ,jL->. j*

jJl jUj iA.-.j'TiLJ j^^Uil ^jijo jUi u^U-j-., like-

wise on fol. 20a (without number).

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b : ^ijUu-. j wV"*

jj^T y-j J/jl ..5L11I j-Jic ^ pit j^

As date appears only the 22nd of Dhu-alhijjah, but

no year. The copyist was 'Abd-alkadir Khanmiyana.
A seal of 'Abd-alkhalik with the date A. H. 1162 (A. D.

1749) on fol. i a . Haileybury MS.

No. 3283, olim ai. J. I, ff. 21, 11. 17 ; large Nasta'lik
; size,

Ii|in. by 7| in.

2605
Theological tracts.

1. On ff. i b-i6a
: another copy of the Persian

translation of the jUi JjL~. or ^U-J ^T,, as it is

called here ;
the beginning, however, differs from that

in the preceding copy, viz. sjLj:
^ic j .... ill ~j

'jl ol; ^yLsU^a.
Dated A. H. 1134 (A.D. 1721,

1722), by Shaikh Muhammad 'Abd-alsattar.

2. On ff. 1 7
a 5ob : a kind of Sunnite catechism in

Persian, beginning : *\ JJj^i (j\ ^Ijj . . . . <ul Ju.U

SJj-e^J .Ju- j
-*ic <S'

(jLu
LjL> oJL-j ey^<i J

Jl ol . It is wrongly styled
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3. On ff. 5i
a-6ott

: a third theological tract on

similar matters, beginning :

jjj ..bill ijA3 ..L.1

~fi
J^-oyJ

.b-ij *i wj^J fcAc <Sll i*-*, ^jij^

Nos. 2 and 3 are copied by Muhammad Hasaubeg,
but not dated.

No. 1203, ff. 60, 11. 13 in Naskhl, on ff. 1-16; 11. II in

careless Nasta'lik, on ff. 17-60 ; size, 8J in. by 5 J in.

2606

Anis-almu'minin ( cr jL*Jll (j~-.il).

A treatise on the Muhamniadan religion, its various

rites and observances, and on Muhamraadan ethics by
'Abd-alkarim bin Muhammad Wall (see fol. i b

, 11. 6

and 7), entitled j^-^H u~-Jl (see fol. 2a
,

1. 3), and

divided into a mukaddimah, four babs, and a khatimah.

LJLc J-oJ

, on fol. 2a ._
J5> ^b, on fol. io.

In the fifth and last J^>1 of this first Mb
the copy breaks off

;
all the rest is missing. According

to the index the contents of the other babs were to be :

O \ ; A i jjbj ^j jjj
i_>b

.,v . v^ . -t-*- 'a

5
j^- _, juXii.

No. 1085, ff. 77, 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 4| in.

2607
A large fragment of an anonymous compendium of

Muhammadan theology and law, according to the

Hanafite school, dealing witli three of the five standard

duties a Muslim has to fulfil, viz. prayer, alms, and

fasting (;UJ, yfj. (>-)
No other work of similar

description treats in such an extensive way of these

matters. The book is divided into babs, of which are

marked in the text babs 13, 17-45. and 52. It is

defective both at the beginning and end.

13. AJjl^is-' u^L-
on fol. 54

b
,
last line.

UjUj ^

J ,jLo. ;o,
on fol. 68a.

,
on fol. 72

b
.

, on fol. 730.

on fol. 74
a

.

on fol - 7
b

-

,
on fol. 79

a
.

,
on fol. 82b .

,
on fol. 87.

Ui

j ^'-j j, on fol. 93.

j
jj,

on fol. 94*-

j
ji,

on fol. 94
b

.

, on fol. 96
s

.

on fol. H2b
.

cjWj, on fol. 116.

on

Lj ^, on fol. H7 b
.

^o ,
ib.

j, on fol. 119".

on fol. H9b
.

bj
jj,

on fol. I2ob .

on fol. 123*.

,
on fol. I25

b
.

,
ib.

bj
jj,

on fol. 127".

sb, jjjji jjbo. y, on fol. I28.

sb. ,jjjj ^jb-j j ,
on fol. 129".

aLj

on

26.

27. y
28. i-

29.
sj

30. i

31. ^
32. y

fol. 117*

33.

34. ^
35. ^
36.

37. i

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

fol. 130.

45.

,
on fol. 131*.

Lacuna after fol. 146.

52. uyLst* '
ubj ji,

on fol. I49
a

.

The chief authorities mentioned are, among numerous

other ones : iiS (probably the ^fjUill jiS,
see above,

Nos. 2575-2579); ijlj-a (see above, Nos. 2593 and

2594, and below, 'No. 2613); ^^(i.e.^ ^ jk&
^\^\ ,

the digest of and commentary on Hanafite law,

by Hafiz-aldin Abu-albarakat 'Abdallah Nasafi, who
died A.H. 710 or 7ii=A. D. 1310-1312, see Loth,

Arabic Cat., p. 62) ;
i-o^U. (perhaps ^bill i-oila., the

details of Hanafite law, by Iftikhar-aldin Tahir Bukhari,

who died A.H. 542=A.D. 1147, 1148, see ib. p. 52");

iis5
(perhaps the eJ^lU

*JLS> on Hanafite law, by Ibn-

al-Sairaj, see ib. p. 101); ^yli- L?jbJ (perhaps identical

with the L^bi^lS (jjbi by Fakhr-aldin Kadikhan, who

died A.H. 592 = A. D. 1196, see ib. p. 89; G. Fliigel

iii. p. 240) ; i)bjj (the commentary on the Hidayat,

composed A.H. 7oo=A.D. 1300, 1301, by Husam-aldin

al-Husain bin 'AH Sighnaki, see ib. p. 55
b
); k-^

(the Hanafite law-book, by Eadi-aldin Sarakhsi, who
died A.H. 544 = A. D. 1149, 1156, see ib. p. 52

b
);

.s-^jll
;-b>. (Tabarsi's commentary on the Kuran,

composed A.H. 542 or 543=A.D. 1147-1149, see

ib. p. I2b);

i
(i.e. ^i^J J-b^), etc.

No. 1897, ff.153, 11. 16-17; careless Nasta'lik
;
much spoiled

by water ; size, 9$ in. by j| in.
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2608

Another, but complete, compendium of Muhammadan

theology and law, according to the Hanafite school,

likewise by an anonymous compiler and based chiefly

on the same sources as the preceding work, viz. yS
J&\; i-^U

(tfjbill i^U);
i- j Lfj^' (see ^U* t?^bj

in the

preceding work), also simply styled ^yU. ; AJ.UU1 ;

k^ 1

; j;ipi ****; ^j 1-^ 1
f^> ^Ir-i-; J-Li

5
3

. i
; together with many others, as for instance

s-aill ijUi. (by Abu-allaith Samarkand], who died A. H.

375 or 383 = A. D. 985 or 993, see J. Aumer, Arab.

Cat, p. 83) ;
C*-UI

_yjl jjbj (i.e. c^j,UJI ^^b j , by

the same Abu-allaith Samarkand!); cjLli (Zamakh-
shari's commentary on the Kuran) ; (^U-* j eij^J

(probably identical with the ,jjUl 1^ . .", .11 ij^j,
see J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., p. in); s^-j>o (i.e. ^io
ixjpLJl .j^o ^ ^y tc^1^'

>
a super-commentary on

the
AjLsjJl ^/i'

compile(l between A.H. 891 and 901 =
A. D. 1486-1496, by Akhi Calabl, see Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 58) ; Ar-5H I_BA< (commentary of Hafiz-aldin

Abu-albarakat 'Abdallah Nasafi, who died A.H. 710

or 711 (A.D. 1310-1312), on his own work
^Ldl,

see ib. pp. 77 and 78); Jjpll d;lx* (commentary on

the Kuran by the same Nasafi, see ib. p. 20) ; ijbo

_*jui< ;

etc.

There is no preface or introduction at all
;
immedi-

ately after the usual words Jl il -U.W the work itself

begins, which is divided into five kitabs.

1.
i^L^kJl v^^j on fl- lb

j
there are apparently

ten babs in this, but only three are marked, viz. a i_>L>

-^..j yjLj ^i,
on fol. 29

b
, second line, a sixth bab, on

ibj. 36
b

,
first line, and a seventh on fol. 4Ob.

2. sjULlI i_>Uo , beginning with the eleventh bab, on

fol. 52''.

3.
^I5|ll i^bS^ on fol. 1708.

4.
^JLJl

i_>UX on fol. I92
b

.

5. Ill i_>L^, on fol. 227
b

,
second line.

No date. There is an entry on the fly-leaf at the

back of the MS., Penang, Jan. 7, 1 806.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2828, ff. 262, 11. 13 ;
Naskhl ; size, 7j in. by 4^in.

2609

Rushd-almajalis
A treatise on the most important points of Sunnite

theology and law (&5 .f)^ JjL^o ^ ,r*>* J>\-*>J Xi.

c.. 'UL~ LILc ;"j)) by Musa bin Muhammad Shu'uu

Afghan (^Liil &^). Beginning :

It is divided into several fasls, the first of which is

headed^Uaj jLi s^

^> cH-
No date.

No. 2103, ff. 56-83, 11. 13-14; written by different hands.

partly in Naskhl, partly in Nastalik
; size, 7 in. by 4 j in.

2610

Fragment of a detailed Persian work on prayers,
with numerous Arabic quotations and specimens ;

it has
neither beginning nor end, and neither title nor author's

name are mentioned anywhere. It deals with prayers
on all occasions and under all circumstances in the

usual orthodox way.

Abrupt beginning, on fol. i a : . ^v i.f\ , 11 (U . . . .

Jl
jjj

5 JUJT*" j* j
xi-ob *\ . 'i . Occasionally very

elaborate marginal glosses.

No. 1290, ff. 94, 11. 13; Naskhi; size, lojin. by 6| in.

2611

Kitab-i-fikh (wls

Fragment of a Persian treatise on Sunnite law, with-

out beginning or end. It opens abruptly thus:

This is evidently a portion of a uUM ^ i_>b with

a second fasl jli ,jLj ^, on fol. I26b . Other kitdbs

which appear in this fragment are :

Mb^onfol. 128*.

il

fol. I57
a

.

S on fol. 163".

^ on fol. i88a
.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
Numerous subdivisions into fasls and babs. No

indication of the author's name or the proper title any-
where. The apparent confusion in the arrangements
of the subdivisions seems to indicate that the leaves

are to some extent misplaced, although the catchwords

are all correct.

No. 2507, ff. 111-198, 11. 14-15 ; Nasta'llk, the Arabic quota-
tions in Naskhl ; size, 8| in. by 5^ in.

2612

Kanz-almukashafat (

A kind of extract from and commentary on

jJLsjJl of Hafiz-aldin Nasafi (see the Persian transla-

tion of this work in Nos. 2575-2579), compiled in

Persian, in order to make its subtilties more intelligible
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to young disciples, A. H. 1170 (A. D. 1756, i757)>

see fol. i a
,

1. 8, in the time of Muhammad 'Alikhan

Siraj-aklaulah Bahadur, the son of Nawwab Auwar-

aldinkhau (see fol. i b
,
11. 4 and 5), by Shaikh Sulaiman,

known as Khalil Husain bin Shahbaz (see fol. i
v
',

first

line). Anwar-aldinkhan was Nawwab of the Carnatic

and fell in battle against Muzaffarjang, A. H. 1 162 (A. D.

1749); Muhammad 'All, his son, fled to Trichinopoly,

but was afterwards confirmed by Nawwab Nasirjaug

as ruler of the Carnatic, see Beale, Orient. Biogr.

Diet, p. 5i
b

,
and No. 501 in this Cat.

Beginning : jj/^J^ ^^ J1* w
*j

The title, cyUil5Cll
JJL}, appears on fol. i a, 1. 10;

on the last fly-leaf at the back of the MS. it is designated

as Masa'il dar fikh (&ii ^ JJL~.).

The present copy is incomplete at the end and con-

tains only a portion of the whole, breaking off in the

i gth kitab and the iO3rd bab. The arrangement of

divisions and subdivisions is somewhat confused, as in

most copies of the jplSjJly *-*-=r/ (see above) too ;

the bdbs, many of which are not marked, run on in-

dependently of the kit&bs, and several sections, which

ought to be styled kitdbs, are by mistake designated as

bdbs.

The kitdbs are, following the arrangement in Nos.

2575-2579 above, as follows:

1. ^ fli
H sjUS', on fol. 2a (containing five babs) ;

2.
ijAJLlI e^U^, on fol. I5

a
(beginning with the sixth

bab and going down to the twenty-fifth, as it seems) ;

3. ^pl k->L^i on fol. 6i a
(containing babs 26-35);

4.
fj-aJ1 v^^> on fol. 7i

b
(beginning, as it seems,

with bab 36, which is, however, not marked, as is the

case with bab 26 in the preceding section too); 5. t_>la

111, on fol. 76
b
(beginning in the middle of bab 38);

6. -ISCllI vbS", on fol. 94
a

; 7. cLp ^^(here

wrongly styled cLi, ^Lj ^ kr>L>),
on fol. iO9

b
;

* /" ^"

8. jilkJl M^J, on fol. in b
(again styled by mistake

j5U ^LrfjJ sA>); 9- J 1^ v^ on fol - "Sa";

JO. uU^l i_>US (seems to begin with *^Hj jbi i_>U

jjJ^. (.jLj jt),
on fol. i6oa ; 11. ojjJl v^J on fol.

i75
a
> second line; 12. i^Ul i^jliS (seems to begin

with
tyjjo ^Lj jA *ari j

jl v .i. a. vU)> on fol. i84b ;

13. W.-IUU jLfr*. <->\J$, on fol. i9o
b

. Between this and
^

the following kitab a new one is put in, ibuJI v^i
on fol. 203"; H. i. la 5 111 i^Ui (seems to begin with

(read s->^)> on Z03
b

;

15. jjp.iH i_>LS (again wrongly styled vAj.)> on fol. 2o6a ;

J6. jjAill vL^ (styled iyii^ ^Lj^ ^ j jy vU)>

on fol. 2o6b
; 17. ii^Ul ujLS (styled again j^j i^li

jy (>s j)
OD fol- 2 7

b
; 18. uJJjJI v^

INC. OFF.

(again i_i) ^Ujj ^j (V^-*-?- J -^ s->U)> on fol. 210";

19. ej^-JI vL^ on fol. 2i2b .

Occasionally various readings, glosses, and additions

on the margin.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2803, ff. 238, 11. 15-17 ; rather incorrectly written in a

very irregular and uncouth Naskhl ; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

2613

Hidaya-i-farsi

A large Persian work on Muhammadan ecclesiastical

and civil law "according to the Hanafite school, based

on various Arabic standard works, but chiefly on

Burhau-aldin Abu-alhasan 'AH al-Marghinani's famous

ijlju* (see a Persian paraphrase of it in Nos. 2593 and

2594 above), and therefore styled
l_f^J Ljlju*.

It was compiled at the request of the Governor-

General of India, Warren Hastings, A. H. 1 1 90 (chrono-

gram ojL) -.Us
3 '

Jjl^o ts-^'- yj"*)i =A. D. 1776, by
Ghulam Yahya, that is Maulawi Mahmud Yahyakhan,
togetherwith MullaTaj-aldinMirMuhammad Husainand
Mulla Shari'at-allah. It is apparently subdivided into four

jA*. or volumes (like the Persian paraphrase, see above),
but only the main portions of thefirst and third volumes

and parts of the second and fourth are found in this

copy. The remaining portions are missing, in conse-

quence of large lacunas after S. 190, 810, 906, and

938. A complete copy of this work in four volumes
is described in Kieu i. pp. 23 and 24. An English
translation of it was published by Charles Hamilton in

London, 1791; the Persian text was printed in Calcutta,

1807. The first volume comprises the firstfive kitdbs,

as in Rieu's first volume, viz. :

1. S^IJI v^ on fol. 3
a

; 2. ;Ui uLj ^ U^,
on fol. 58

a
;

3.
ijSj'jXa.! ^jL-j y vLS', on fol. i86a ;

4.
jjj ^Lj j* M^^ on fol- 859

a
.'

an(i 5.
ji

u->bS

"La, u\~z>,
on fol. 9OO

b
;
the proper order of leaves

being ff. 1-190, 811-906. This part breaks off in the

middle of the fifth kitab on the pilgrimage.
The second volume (which ought to contain kitabs 6 to

19, from the book of marriage, ^-5^JI v^-^j to that of

pious foundations, i_iSjJI u^L;5) begins abruptly on fol.

191"; the text then goes down uninterruptedly to fol. 8 1 o,

where, according to the colophon, the third volume
ends. The kitabs found in this portion belong to the

third volume only, viz. : 20, 21. < s^o j *-*> ^ sA^,
on fol. 314*; 22. sJLo^jjLojj v^X on fol. 325

b
;

23. oJlj* tjtoy v^I <>n fol - 352
a

5 25.^ ^bS
uyjLfri jl cjj^ yLo, on fol. 423

b
;
27. aLj ^ ^\

Uj&i, on fol. 473
a

; 28.
j\^y\ v>US^ on fol. 53 ia

;

29. 'LUI vlX on fol. 554
a

; 30.
i^LLLI vlX

fol. 574b ; 33. i-j-jJI v_>^ on fol. 624"; 35. jj v
^<JUC. uLj ,

on fol. 68ob
; 36.

'^Jl VUS^ on fol. 72ob ;

37.
*\j>\ yLjjj v^ on foL T 60*- Ff- 906-1108

4 x

on
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(lacuna after fol. 938) contain portions of the

fourth volume which ends on fol. no8b
, according to

the colophon. Here are found the following kitabs :

fol. 939
b

; 53.52.

on fol. 1032";

55.

Beginning :

V !_jl

54. i

on fol. noi>>.

LJO...JL*

on and

Jl

JL> i3

No. 1917, ff. i io8,ll. i7;Naota'llk; size, lo-iof in. by 6|in.

2614

Dhakhira-i-Governer Hastings (^^jLA
Another Persian work on Mnhammadan ecclesiasti-

cal and civil law, according to the various theological

schools, in the form of questions on every conceivable

point of jurisprudence, compiled for the same Warren

Hastings (^.^^i-a ,j.\)jZ^ J..xj*. J.ji ,
see fol. 2 a

,
1. 4)

by Muhammad Wasil Ja'isi (see fol. 2a
,

11. 5 and 4 ab

infra). Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

Beginning of the work itself, on fol. 4*, first line :

JL. ^juoL-j j (read ooUl)

) i^V-S- ^

LJCa.1

Jj^ljj
Jl

From these introductory words it appears, that the

author originally intended to divide his work into two

great kisms, one on divine, i. e. ecclesiastical laws, the

other on imperial, i. e. civil laws (y^.ly in the heading
of the first kism is explained iii a marginal gloss as

..
j jj ;.i

!_^- A-*J>.

and to subdivide again the first of

these into two smaller kisms, dealing with ordinances

for this world and such for the future world respec-

tively, the former of which was to contain again four

sections, called likewise kisms. But all these larger
and smaller divisions are iiidissolubly mixed up with
one another in the following discussions, and no trace

of the original plan has remained. The real flections

appearing in the text are a few kitabs, a considerable

number of babs, and endless fasls, mas'alas (or istiftas),

and dalils. The copy is, moreover, incomplete at the

end. The bdbs and kitdbs which are marked in this

copy are :

J^Ji 317, on fol. 4
b

,

_,b, on fol. 7*.

ooj Jal i_>l_>, on fol. 15*, lin.

\l . If*
j\ (Ja.

t ') JuiS

'.)
on

i. vjb, on fol. 4i
b

,
first line.

,
on fol. 46

b
.

i L. 3b, on fol. 5ol>, last

31 sj^l
llw

j ci^ c

3b, on fol. 170'.

-"-'

^T X j,
on fol. 175".

JjL- ^Lo ^ i_>b ,
ib.

S
>
^' on

3b, on

on - I2 4
a
>

U5 on fol. i62.

13.
Upl (read iy^) iijA\ 3G, on fol. 1638.

14. ka.,..) il L.
j jjjjl

La-J L. c_)b, on foL 164*.

15. ii a ;
', 5-.J ufj-cJj (read

kj-ill,
on fol. i66b.

16. J
17. uy

(in the following copy ^j

18.

19.

fol. 247
a

.

20.
sJjy.

fol. 266*.

21. iiLsxIll

fol. 287
b

'.

22. eyb.psr' i_>b", on fol. 297
b

,
last line.

23. JbU-iJI 317, on fol. 3O3
b

.

24. ^-^Jy oJ^ 3b, on fol. 305
b

.

25. .4!! i_>b, on fol. 3Q9
b

,
last line.

26. sJLo-3. vb. ,
on fol. 3i2

b
,
lin. penult.

27. jjlxa
ji <_>b., on fol. 314*.

28. iiaDl ZJG, on fol. 3i6
a

.

29. (i^l) J/5jl J^i^. clXS JJL-. ..jbo

^1^, on fol. 3i8
b

.

30. (again as in 25)^^!! i_>b., on fol. 327".
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31.

32.

33.

34.

j, OH fol. 328b.

Jjl (read

JJL-^

gi vb^onfol. 333".

i^jbi (_!-' UjLi* .-Lxj

on fol. 336
b

.

35. eUpl vb$" Jjb~. (jbo

.36.
4-^4^-) Jfjb^j j

fol. 346
a

.

^
37. ilsJLJI A ,1 ,;.

oj (j

fol. 360".

i_>b, on fol. 37i
b

.

3U, on fol. 372".

i_>b, on fol. 374
b

.

ZJU, on fol.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.
jb^k

44. ajL*JI

45. ,>lx

46. j

llI 3U, on fol. 332^

Cb, on fol. 345*.

yL^j j.> *_>b, on

on

^bS on fol. 378a , first line.

,Ui''3b, on fol. 38o
b

.

>b, on fol. 383
b

.

b, on fol. 391*.

311, on fol. 392
b

.

In this bab the copy breaks off'. Especially in the

earlier part of the MS., there are added in red ink many
valuable marginal and interlinear glosses.

No. 586, ff. 393, 11. 13; large and distinct Naeta'llk ; size,

12 Jin. by 7 in.

2615

Another copy of the same.

This copy is much more incomplete even than the

preceding one, breaking off in the eighteenth section

with the words . . . . ui j
\, 5-*J^c (corresponding to

fol. 228h
,

1. 4 there) ;
it has besides a large lacuna on

fol.97
a
immediately before the beginning of the eleventh

section, the whole portion from fol. 85b ,
first line, to

fol. I23
b

, last line, in the preceding copy being entirely
left out here. Finally, ff. 148 and 149 must be sub-

stituted for ff. 172 and 173 and vice versa, so that the

former come between ff. 171 and 174, and the latter

between ff. 147 and 150. Beginning of the preface
the same as in the preceding copy ;

the names of

Warren Hastings and the author, Muhammad Wasil

Ja'isi, appear here on fol. 2 a
,

11. 2 and 4.

Beginning of the work itself, on fol. 3
b

,
with one

particular modification in the original arrangement of

the last four sections or kisms of the bJj ^lXl, viz. :

J.I . jjl \ t
- bJj ..Ix&l b">1

' ~~
-H-i Jl

j>. ^5 J5 Jl ejb>l Jol

&
UUa-La.

c..-i_o s5

The eighteen sections of this very incomplete copy
are found here: 1. on fol. 4**; 2. on fol. 7

b
;

3. on

fol. 17*; 4. on fol. 23 ;
5. on fol. 33"; 6. on fol. 34";

7. on fol. 49
b

;
8. on fol. 55

b
;

9. on fol. 6oa ; 10. on

fol. 82b
; 11. on fol. 98"; 12. on fol. I44

b
; 13. on

fol. I45
b

; 14. on fol. I46b ; 15. on fol. I73
a

; 16. on

fol. I52
b

; 17. on fol. 157*"; 18. ib. Another section,

called here ^bfc^U JjbJ ^ j/S\ Mb^ on fol. 192",

<Jbii \ i\\ JL~ -i in theappears as ^jis- <j

preceding copy, on fol. 2O3
b

.

From Duncan's sale, Febr., 1 8 1 8.

No. 1652, ff. 234, 11. 13; large and distinct Naata'llk
; size,

1 2 in. by 7in.

2616

Fakhr-alshUyukh

A compendium of Muhammadan theology, law, and

Sufism, compiled at the request of TJpft Sultan (A. H.

1197-1213 = A. D. 1782-1799, see fol. 3
a

,
1. 2), A.H.

1 200 (A. D. 1786, see fol. 3
b

,
1. 2), by 'All Bida Sharaf^

(see fol. 6b
,

1. 10), and beginning :

Jl jjj

In the preface the author mentions two other well-

known compilations made by Tipu's order, viz. the

_ii, by Zain-al'abidin of Shushtar, and the

, by Hasan 'All, with the takhallus 'Izzat

(see further below in the section 'Varia').

Index on ff. v^S".
The work is divided into three babs, viz. :

J5I Mb, on foL 8a.

b, on fol. I3
b

.

L_>L) ,
on fol. 3Ob.

The second bab comprises thirty-four fasls, dealing
with the regulations for ablution, prayer, almsgiving,

fasting, pilgrimage, marriage, criminal proceedings,
etc. ; the third bab also contains several fasls.

No date.

No. 1356, ff. 45, 11. 13; very careless Nasta'llk; size, 8Jin.

by 5} in.

2617

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Author's name
on fol. 7

a
,

1. 7. First bdb, on fol. 8; second bdb, on

fol. I4
b
(here in thirty-three fasls only) ;

third bdb, on

fol. 35".
No date. College of Fort William.

No. 2183, ff. 50, 11. 12 on ff. 1-40, 11. 13 on ff. 41-50 ; written

by two different hands, the first of which is a very careless and
uncouth Nasta'llk, the second a more neat and distinct one ;

size, 8 J in. by 6 in.

2618

Fatawa-i-Muhammadi ((^j,v* t^ljbu).

Fatwas or legal decisions on all the various questions
of ecclesiastical and civil law, collected and arranged
in 313 short chapters by an anonymous author at the

request of the same Tipu Sultan (see fol. 3", 11. 1 1 and

12
;
foL 3

b
,

1. 9; and fol. 4,'l. 2).

4x2
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r-^VBeginning : LJLJ1 ^
Jl LfriftJI

j.a:.,) jj-.
i_i, j JU5C)lj

"This collection ends on fol. i76
b

. Ff. I77
a-i89b are

filled with prayers against various diseases, etc., and
the enumeration of all the beautiful names (usually

ninety-nine) of Muhammad, Fattmah, etc. Ff. igcfr-

I92
a contain some additions to the fatwas and two in-

vocations. A complete index on the fly-leaves.

No. 1663, ff. 192,11. 17; Nasta'lik, all the Arabic quotations
in Naskhl

;
index and additions by other hands; size, 12^ in.

by 72 in.

2619

Mu'ayyid-almujahidin (^juiLx^ J-^-O-
A collection of poetical khutbas or prayers in verse,

to be read from the pulpit, composed at the request of

the same Tipu Sultan by Zain-al 'abidin Musawi ibn

Sayyid Radi of Shushtar (the author of the _ -

..jjjuklar ,
see No. 2616 above and further below under

' Varia
'), who, after having lived for a long time in

Madras and Balaghat, became finally a courtier of

Tipu Sultan, see A. Sprenger, pp. 591 and 592. It

is introduced by a preface in prose and contains 104
khutbas in different metres, most of them in the form
of kasidas and only a few in mathnawi-baits ; Sprenger,
therefore (loc. cit.), is wrong in calling this work a

mathnawi.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. ib

vtys>.
J*. L

Jl sS jjLJ .

~
M. . ^ IB.,

^Beginning of the first khutbah, on fol. 4
b

: \\ ~
l by-P / j*. u"W^ uW
Dated the 27th of Ramadan, A. H. 1221 (A. D. 1806,

Dec. 8).

No. 447, ff. 151, 2 coll., each 11. 9 (11. 13 in the preface);
Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

2620
Another copy of the same.

Preface on fol. i b
; beginning of the first khutbah,

on fol.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2129, ff. 107, 2 coll., each 11. 11-14; Nasta'lik; size,

8| in. by 5Jin.

2621

Zad-almujahidin (^
The duties of a Muslim with special reference to the

holy war against infidels and an additional chapter on

ethics, morals, and eschatology, compiled by order of the

same Tipu Sultan in the year 1221 since the prophetic

mission came to Muhammad (sbu oJL. ^v v j *-!,

=A. H. 1209, A. D. 1794, 1795, see fol. 4
b

,
1. 8), to

strengthen his faithful subjects for the Jihad against
the cursed Christians d^r*^ <j\\**j), see fol. 4

b
, 1. 10.

The chief portion of the book, filled with numerous

quotations from the Kuran and the Sunnah, is due to

the court-chaplain Ghulam Ahmad (fol. 4", 1. 8), the

same who translated into Hindustani the work on
Muhammadan ecclesiastical and civil law, styled
Khulasa-i-Sultani (see No. 2623 below), at the request
of the same Tipu Sultan. A complete index on the

fly-leaves.

Beginning: . l > J L ^Lj}

>
JT

Jl JjLj

The book is divided into three babs, the first of

which comprises seven fasls, the second ten, and the

third fifteen.

* v ^ ^ ^^^ j \J 5 ^"^ *

jU.Il j*
r j-oj, on fol. 23

a
.

b itbu A^- ,J r

(in six
1_rLc*), on fol. 6s.

,
on fol. 27".

uyilTji
i" J-aJ (in three yis*), on fol. so

b
.

i^iajl j-jjj.. e^iri ji, on fol.

,
on

fol. 691.

~ '

i*->jLl y uybl (j-l- jb>3 j-jLo .i r J-aj (in two

*), on fol. 7i
b

.

_/->.
J-*.

1 " *
cj-- j Ju*"*"* vUl ijl-H j

j ** J- -'

i, on fol. 77
b

.

=> u^Ui v l

fol. 8o.

<L ^J 1 J-aJ, OH fol. 84".

J-aj, on

on fol. 87.

djb-4
iL.

Ijjj
oJL_ii ^J

A J-aJ, OH fol. 92
b

.

1
; n ' * 1 J-oJ, on fol. 960.

i^ jj
i J-^ (in five u-ii*), on fol. IO4*>.

J
j*

r J-aJ (in four yJ^), on fol. 125".

on fol. i4Ob.

LjaJt-> j >-.. O>. j.<
^J

I* J-oJ, OD fol. 146*.
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J-ai, on fol. iso
b

.

1 J-ai, on fol. I55
b

.

x^. jj
v J-ai (in two

13;
*J~.

on

i, on fol. i66b .

1 J~ai, on fol. I7i
a

.

i. J-ai, on fol. I75
a

.

ii J^j, on fol. i8i.

ir J-ai, on fol. 185".

ir J-ai, on fol. 191*.

if J-ai, on fol. i g6
b

.

. _ . _ _ J >-**

fol. 20 l b.

Copied by Mirza Muhammad Nasir. College of

Fort William.

No. 2159, ff. 206, 11. II
; large Nasta'llk, the Arabic quota-

tions in Naskhl ; size, 9 in. by 6| in.

2622
Another copy of the same.

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy ; the

author's name appears on fol. 3
b

,
lin. penult. ;

the date

on fol. 4
a

,
11. 8 and 9. On fol. i a it is styled i\j !icj

^xaLs^. Of the babs and fasls, only the first five

fasls aiid the seventh of the first bdb are marked, viz.

1. on fol. 5
b

, 1. 2 ;
2. on fol. 2Ob,

1. 2 ;
3. on fol. 23

b
,

last two lines; 4. on fol. 26b
;

5. on fol. 35
b

,
lin. penult;

7. on fol. 52
a (marked on the margin). No heading

of the sixth fasl is to be found, and of all the sub-

divisions of the second and the third bab no trace is

left.

No date. The copyist was Sayyid 'AH Eida, son of

Sayyid 'Abd-alkadir.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2784, ff. 157, 11. ii
; Nasta'llk, the Arabic quotations

in Naskhl ; size, 9$ in. by 61 in.

2623
Khulasa-i-Sultani (^IkL- L.5U.).

A work on Muhammadan ecclesiastical and civil law

in Hindustani, translated from the (Arabic) original
of Abu Hafs Bukhari by the same Ghulam Ahmad,
likewise for Tipu Sultan, and beginning, on fol. 3

b
:

It is divided into two kisms :

, on fol. 4
b

.

..rk fi> ~1)3
.-' On fol. ID''.

The second kism has numerous subdivisions, bdbs

and fasls. The headings of the former are :

<_>U i
on fl- lob -

i_>b ,
on fol. 1 7*.

_)b, on fol. 22 b
.

1
(!)

^G

on fol. 24
b

.

,11)1 ^A7, on fol. 3i
b

.

onfol. 32
b

3G, on fol. 38
b

.

,
on fol. 4i

b
.

on fol. 43
b

-

^J, n fol- 47
s

-

"11 173, o
,
on fol. 49

b

b, on fol. 51*.

~ii

>, on fol. 54.

_>b, on fol. 56
b

.

>, on fol. 59
b

.

on fol. 6i a.

T, on fol. 63*.

jbT i_>b, on fol. 64
b

.

on fol. 67".

I^G, on fol. 68b .

I

i_>b, on fol. 7i
a

.

_jb, on fol. 72
b

,

Jl i_>b, on fol. 73*.

3G, on fol. 78".

UI5 ^Lo i^b, on fol. 82b .

No date. An index (differing a little in the sub-

divisions from the text) on ff. i a-2a
.

No. 1204, ff. 86, U. ii-ia; Nasta'llk, mixed with Shikaita ;

size, 8 in. by 5Jin*

2624

Some rules and' regulations for Muslims from the

Shi'ite standpoint, issued by the Shaikh-alislam, for

the greater part in almost illegible handwriting ; on

fol. 4
a a chapter on the _L5o (jijKj ; on fol. 9

b a Ci^t
^. .,1

; the latter, being the last portion of this short

tract, concludes with a
j-^Jt ^ja^J ii JL., a chain of

Shaikhs, through the medium of which the divine grace
has come down from Muhammad to the founder of the

Kadiri order, 'Abd-alkadir Jllani, with the epithet
Ghauth (see Safinat-alauliya, No. 36, col. 278 above,

and Nos. 1795-1803).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2811, ff. 13, U. 8-10 ; Shikasta; size, Sin. by s|in.

2625

Hazar Mas'alah (lf... J^).
A fragment, incomplete both in the middle and at

the end, of a book of questions on religious subjects,

consisting of 1000 questions and answers, entitled

. and beginning : tS, i)
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The questions are taken from the Thora, the Gospels,

and Psalms, etc.
;

the first begins on fol. 434*. Ff.

438-447 are left entirely blank, and the book breaks

off on fol. 469. There are contained in this fragment

only 157 questions, all the rest are missing.

No. 879, ff. 432
b
-469'',ll. 19 ;

Nanta'lik ; size, lof in. by 6J in.

2626
Lata'if (UrfUJ).
A collection of invocations and prayers for special

occasions, divided into a number of latifas, beginning:

j\ ,jJJi

ji UJL.I L. jjo

On fol. 227" (the first empty page) it is styled j^jll

No. 1330, ff. 227-274, 11. 15; Naskhl; size, loj in. by

2627
Masa'il

Theological discussions in form of mas'alas, by Kadi

Kutb, beginning :

j\j3\

Copied A. H. 1209 (A. D. 1794, 1795).

No. 1345, ff. 65"-76*, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik; size, 7$ in. by 4$ in.

2628

Sharh-i-nuwad u nuh nam-i-khuda (J

A Persian explanation of the ninety-nine names of

God ;
it begins with the enumeration of the ninety-nine

Arabic epithets, on fol. i b : eJJL. b
^a.)

L>
,^^=1;; U

JI ^y* b
J.5L,

b ^jls b.

On fol. 2b the Persian commentary begins thus:

JI l^>!lUCi-. j.3. 0-4-a- SJj-^i L^- i^-
It ends on fol. 22b

,
and is dated the loth of Dhu-

alka'dah (no year being mentioned). The remaining

pages of this MS. are filled with miscellaneous matters,

viz. a) &.*U
.jfj vU, a tradition of the prophet, on

fol. 2 2b ; 6) eJ^j j ff j v^t JL- j(^s-\ ^LJ^J ,
a tract

on chronology.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2207, ff. 27, 11. 10-12 ;
Nasta'lik and Shikasta mixed;

size, 8Jin. by 6Jin.

2629

Kitab-i-'aka'id (jJUc ^bi).
A collection of theological treatises in Arabic and

Persian, intermixed with a grammatical tract and

a kasidah of Sa'di.

Contents :

1. On ff. ia-i5b ,
11. 1 2-1 6; Naskhi.

Hisar akmal ( J-.5I ,La.a.), prayers and invocations

in Arabic, ascribed to 'Abd-alkadir Jilani (see No.

2624 above), and styled,
' the perfect bulwark' (on the

fly-leaf
*l

,
I /%Li. . JL-el '--c '-^ v* tJl

>,). Many

marginal and interlinear glosses and additions.

2. On ff. i6b-20a 11. n; Nasta'lik.

Ad'iyah (-waul), a set of Persian prayers.

3. On ff. 20a-28a ,
11. ii

;
Nasta'lik.

Mi'at 'awamil (,_L1^c ijL.), usually styled Mi'at 'amil

(J-Lc ijL), Jurjani's (i.e. Abubakr 'Abd-alkiihir bin

'Abd-alrahman, who died A.H. 47i=A.D. 1078, 1079)

well-known grammatical treatise on the hundred regents,

in Persian verse, beginning :

jj^j ^ jjjljj-. ^~*-jl
JjJ

JI (J
aAj-a.* ; see Bodleian Cat, No. 1 658, and J. Aumer,

p. 52, No. 2
;
on the Arabic original, comp. G. Fliigel

i. p. 149 sq. ; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 273 sq.

4. On ff. 28b-32
a

,
2 coll., each 11. n; Nasta'lik.

Kasida-i-Sa'di Shirazi (ijj^Z, i^jo-.-, .v > ^
<), begin-

introductory poem of the Persian kasidas of Sa'di, see

above, No. 1117,8 sq.). Dated the 1 8th of Safar, A. H.

1176 (A. D. 1762, Sept. 8).

5. On ff. 33
a-64b ,

11. 12-20, written by various

hands in careless Nasta'lik and Shikasta.

Muntakhab-i-kitab-usul-aldin wa-alirshad wa bayan-

alyakin wa-ali'tikad (jLi,511j ^.^ J>-' tjl^j *-~^~~*

jbuLcillj ^.iJl ijLo ),
an extract from a Persian

work on the vindication of the Sunnite creed, by
Muhammad bin alhasan bin Israfil alshuruti, in a

mukaddimah, five babs, and a khatimah, beginning:

'Mukaddimah, on fol. 33
a

;
on the six heretical sects,

the

(see No. 2548 above, fasls 2-7).

6, on fol. 33
b

:

Jolic j s-^-b'.

Second b&b, on fol. 4i
a

:

j-^J J-J-aJ

bob, on fol. 46
a

:

Fourth b&b, on fol. 58*:

^t/i/i M6, on fol. 6ob :

Khdtimah, on fol. 64
a

,
first line : o

On the margin of fol. 64b it is stated, that the

collation of this copy was completed (-X----, ^a."
'

')

the 22nd of Jumada-althani, A.H. 1176 (A. D. 1763,

Jan. 8).

6. On ff. 6s
b-i44b

,
11. 12

;
Nasta'lik.

Tuhfa-i-Aurangiyyah (s-l^jl
tis5

),
another expo-

sition of the Sunnite creed and refutation of heretical

sects, in Persian, compiled for the instruction of the

crown-prince Aurangzib (the later emperor 'Alamgir),
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and dedicated to his father Shahjahan, A. H. 1049 (A. D.

1639, 1640, see ff. 66a
,

1. 2; 66b
,

1. 3 sq. ;
and 67",

11. 13), by Muhammad Sharif bin Ahmad bin Hasan

al-Bukhari (see fol. 65^, 1. 3 ab infra).

Beginning :
^iljljj.j ii^x.. (

Jic LJj j^JJI <i J-J1

~JI
f5Uil|j j^lpJL; li J5U. j.

Dated A. H. 1176 by Shaikh Muhammad bin Shaikh
PirMuhammad Balgrami Ilahabadi Kadiri at'Azimabad ;

the collation was finished the 23rd of Jumada-althani

in the same year (A. D. 1763, Jan. 9).

7. Onff. I44
b
-i5i

a
,

11. 12; Nasta'lik.

Part of the Shana'at-almubtada'at (icU-i ^ ii-o

icJC^A.1), or the ugliness of heresy, in Arabic, beginning
with a quotation from a work styled

Viz.

The last two treatises are written by the same hand.

No. 499, ff. 151 ; written by various hands in different styles
of Haskht and Nasta'llk

; size, 7 in. by 4^ in.

2630
Theological poems.
Contents :

1. On ff. i tt

-i5
a

,
11. 10 : Bad'-alamali

(JL.5H -Jo),

Siraj-aldin'Ali bin 'Uthman alushi alfarghani's Arabic

kasidah on the unity of God (composed A. H. 569=;
A. D. 1173, 1174, see J. Anmer, Arabic Cat., p. 41,

No. 147; G. Fltigel i. p. 459; Loth, Arabic Cat.,

p. 259, etc. ;
and H. Khalfa iv. p. 558, No. 9524 ;

edited by Peter von Bohlen, Kb'nigsberg, 1825, and

printed in Kasan, with a Tataiic paraphrase, 1849),
with an interlinear Persian paraphrase in reJ ink.

Beginning : Jl
,J^jil L^ e^-* ^^

The usual beginning of the kasidah, viz. j,_oJl
J^-aj

.JL^I jo .J, from which the poem has also got the

name of j^-fjJI J>ij>
is here the second bait.

Dated the I4th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1147 (A. D.

1734, Aug. 14).

2. Oil ff. I5
b-28a

,
11. 10.

Alasrna' alhusna
(o : .. JU *U^5II), Nur-aldin of

Damietta's Arabic kasidah, rhyming in 51, on the

beautiful names of God (see J. Aumer, Arabic Cat.,

p. 234, No. 548 ; Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus., No.

175, 2 ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 165, col. i; Fleischer, Cat.

Lips., p. 435), likewise with an interlinear Persian

paraphrase in red ink.

Beginning: ~H
iljl xJJ, 4)1 .^~o i=fjL>.

Dated by 'Abd-alkhalik the I5th of Eabi'-alawwal

(the year is omitted, but it is evidently the same as in

No. i, viz. ii47=A.D. 1734, Aug. 15).

3. On ff. 29
a-6o, usually 2 coll., each 1L 13.

'Aka'id-i-Jami (^La. jjlie), also styled I'tikadnama

(i*\j jlii*l), a collection of poems on the Muhammadan
creed, a few in mathnawi-baits, the majority in form
of kit'as, mixed with some ruba'is and fards and inter-

spersed with Arabic quotations from various Suras of

the Kuiin; comp. above, Nos. 1281 and 1282; and

Rieu ii. p. 827^0. VIII.

Beginning: Jl
Jj~>j

o>.'< i^lAi J . -> Juo.

No date.

No. 1476, ff. 60 ; written in two different kinds of Naskhl ;

size, 5 j in. by 4Jin.

2631
Miscellanies.

1. An anonymous treatise, incomplete at the begin-

ning, on religious duties, on fol. i a
;

11. 13-15.

2. Tarjuma-i-hadithat-i-nabawi

<j*^->),
a Persian paraphrase of traditions of Muhammad,

on fol. 34
b

;
11. u, in thirty-two short babs.

Beginning : c*jjJJ *LJLc j
JU o. 1 - ^ ^ Jj\ vU

*~
3. Another copy of the 'Aka'id-i-Jami (^^ JoLic),

as in No. 3 of the preceding copy, on fol. 72
b

; 11. 15.

No. 515, ff. i-ioi
;
written in various kinds of Nasta'lik by

three or four different bands ; size, 8
J

in. by 5] in.

Appendix: A Pushtd-Persian Work on the Sunnite

Creed.

2632

Makhzan-alislam

A comprehensive work on the observances, rites, and

dogmas of Islamism, according to the Suunite creed,

with occasional references to Sufic theories, compiled
in the Pushtu or Afghan language, with Persian prefaces
to each chapter and other Persian quotations, on the

basis of the best Arabic and Persian sources, by Akhund
Darwiza Ningarhari (with his real name 'Abd-alkarim

ibn Makhdum), the founder of the national literature

of the Afghans, who lived under the emperor Akbar

(A. H. 963~ioi4=A.D. 1556-1605), at Pashawar, and
had received his spiritual tuition from Shaikh 'AH
Tirmidhi. He wrote this book for the purpose of

guarding his Afghan countrymen against the heresy
of a certain heretic or atheist (j^jjj), Bayazid Ansari,

son of 'Abdallah of Kandahar, commonly known as

Yiisuf Zi, the founder of the Rushanian sect, who was

finally defeated by Akbar's general Muhsiukhan, comp.
on this heretic and his sect Dr. Leyden's excellent

treatise in ' the Asiatic Researches,' vol. xi. pp. 363
428, entitled :

' On the Rosheuiah Sect and its founder,

Bayezid Ausari,' and Graf Noer, Kaiser Akbar, vol. ii.

pp. 180-219, Leyden, 1885; on the present work,
which also bears the titles

nfj-.t.\ l^af*, ,e>Li1 <jr^>

and X->1 clr** 1 Captain Raverty, Selections, prose and

poetical, in the Pushto or Afghan Language, London,

1860; and Z. D. M. G. vol. xvi. p. 786 sq. ;
B. Dorn,

A Chrestomathy of the Pushtu or Afghan Language,
St. Petersburg, 1847, preface, p. v sq. ;

and extracts

from it, ib., pp. ri'-v*; see also Raverty's Gulshan-i-

Roh, London, 1860, p. 133 sq. ;
and his Grammar of

the Pukhto, second edition, London, 1 860, introduction,

pp. 32-33. Akhund Darwiza's elder son Karimdad,
who is occasionally addressed in the original draft of
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his father's work, wrote a t
'

- to it and revised and

modified it to some extent (see the next copy); in

A. H. 1014 (A. D. 1605) his younger son 'Abd-alkarim

again revised and rearranged it, restoring certain parts
omitted in Karimdad's recension, curtailing other parts

and adding new material, where it appeared desirable

to him (see Nos. 2634 and 2635 below). The book is

divided into eight ijLo, each ofwhich has in the present

copy, which seems to represent the original composition

of Ahkund Darwiza himself, a Persian introduction.

Beginning of the preface or introduction to the first

bayan, on fol. l b : oU'^-JJ j,,a.~
i\ (^JJl

Baydn I, on fol. 3*: .LI y
'

(read .yi-jl) /e-'jl
J <* ..Lei \zjj^*. ^

A Pushtu translation of the same kasidah, _
or .x^*Jl J^jb , by the Hanafite Imam Siraj-aldin 'Ali

bin 'Uthmau alushi alfarghani, which has been noticed

in No. 2630, i above. This first bayan is incom-

plete at the end iu consequence of a lacuna between

if. 8 and 9 ; the last words, on fol. 8b
, correspond to

fol. 5<D
b

,
1. 2 in No. 2634 below. Beginning of the

bayan itself:
jLcl (_fo s^Uj '

*a."3\
^j^a/pl

ill ..~;

Baydn II, on fol. 9* :
'

s^j i***
1

* J ?. a ~ '

jJ
A Pushtu paraphrase and interpretation of the famous

kasidah of Imam Sharaf-aldin Abu 'Abdallah Muham-
mad bin Sa'id al-Biisir! (who died A. H. 694 = A. D.

1295) in praise of Muhammad, and styled i'j^JI (see

below, Nos. 2647-2652 ;
edited by Rosenzweig,Vienna,

1824, and by Ralfs, ib. 1860, with a metrical Persian

and Turkish paraphrase, and German translation
;
latest

Eastern editions, Bulak, A. H. 1305. Cairo, A. H. 1307;
Kasan, with a Tataric paraphrase, 1888 ;

French trans-

lation in Garcin de Tassy, Exposition de la foi musul-

mane, pp. 127-148; comp. G. Fliigel i. p. 465 sq. ;

H. Khalfa iv. p. 523 sq., No. 9449, etc.). It is

incomplete at the beginning, owing to the same lacuna

after fol. 8
;
its abrupt beginning, on fol. 9

a
, corresponds

to fol. 55b ,
1. 4 ab infra in No. 2634 below.

Baydn III, on fol. 2$
b

: JLU

The seventy-two sects of Islam and the particular
article of faith by which each of them is separated
from the orthodox Sunnite creed.

Bayan IV, on fol. 36* : lx.5 Lo5U *

jl

The quintescence of Kaidani (see above, Nos. 2604
and 2605) made easy, an exposition of the various

aspects of prayer, in eight babs, viz. :

1. jUi ^j lyLrf j*,
on fol. 38.

2.
jL^j ejl*a-1j ^jLj jj,

likewise on fol. 38.
3. LJ

3 ,
on fol. 40*.

jjLo ,j, on fol. 41*.

j, on fol. 42.

jjLj j*,
on fol. 44a.

8. jL>J ei-U _ a ..

^jL-j ,j, on fol. 44b.

Bayan V, in three fasls, viz. :

1. On fol. 45
b

: tA-ic jl
tS Jjti

,1.1

Jj\
A Pushtu translation of the four

faith, by Diya-aldin Imam Muhammad Shami.

2. On fol. 48
b

,
first line:

fj UV
sjl

,
or articles of

tJ

l33ll (read
j.L.1) f

LJH

A Pushtu translation (published in Raverty's Selec-

tions, and Dorn's Chrestomathy, see above) of the jJLu,

on heretical sects, in twelve firkas, by Najm-aldin Abu
Hafs 'Umar bin Muhammad al-Nasafi (died A. H. 537
= A. D. 1142, 1143), the author of another renowned

work, called jJlic or the articles of faith (edited by
Cureton as Appendix to the '

Pillar of the Creed of

the Sunuites,' London, 1843; translated, with extracts

from Taftazani's commentary, in Muradgea d'Ohsson's
' Tableau de 1'Empire Othoman,' vol. i ; comp. H.
Khalfa iv. p. 219, No. 8173).

3. On fol. 55" : ^bU

A treatise on the correct and legitimate reading of

the Kuran, by the author of this work himself.

Bayan VI, on fol. 6i b :

Refutation of the wrong interpretation, given by
heretics to the letters of the alphabet, with the recog-
nised Sunnite explanation, beginning with the letter

Baydn VII, on fol. 77* : Uj^

^,1 ^^^-Jbjl \j OJ^U-a-j
1 I

C
'

"J "

Twenty-three nuktas on various points of the Sunnite

creed, viz. :

1.
i

, on fol. 77
a

.

Lo
,
on fol. 79".

>-^!

-ul s3 jjb

fol. 8o'.

4. (^IjJfc &5

,
on fol. 82.
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(jtiU jl iT^JUJ
on fol. 83

1
'.

>
on

7. ~>b

8. i_>b

~J

,
on fol. 84

b
.

i vbi"y J'jjl

jb>J,
on fol. 84

b
. (Probably the Persian

i , by Sayyid 'Ali bin Shihab-aldin Hamadani,
who died A. H. 786= A. D. 1385, see above, Nos. 2176

j*,
on fol. 85

b
.

, on fol. 87".

il, on fol. 88b.

a\

(supply 5OT)

JJL.LJ jUI *j (s5) Xib.

,
on fol. 91". (This part

contains two Persian ruba'is with Pushtu translation,

one by Nasir bin Khusrau, the other by Bayazid

Bistami.) ^

(jW^LC ^bw. J* (j) yjJO

I, on fol.

i^bi->

on fol.

>, on fol. 96"*.

on fol. 07*

on fol. 98".

,j
ji,

on fol. 98'

Jl jjl, on fol. 99".

KayAn VIII, on fol. i ooa

\ cjbu 1 i a Jb tJuSl.^ *^ f

History of Bayazid Ansari, called Yiisuf Zi, and his

five sons, Shaikh "Uniar, Nur-aldin, Khair-aldin, Kamal-

aldin, and Jalal-aldin, whose heresy caused the com-

position of this book (the title ,L-<ill
uj-i* appears on

fol. io8a
).

This bayan ends on fol. 109", lin. penult.,
and is followed by a large number of miscellaneous

chupters, beginning with a confession of faith, viz.

Jl JLy j
_..i5

j _xXjibj ilb lOulII, with a detailed

Pushtu paraphrase and explanation, on ff. iO9
b

,
first

line, to fol. i I9
b

,
1. 9; the next chapter is ,jbo ^ i_>b

INI). 01- F.

1426

jo_jj

Jj;, on fol. H9b
, 1. 9, to fol. 136", 1. 4 ab

infra. Further sections are : a Pushtu explanation of

various passages in the Kuran, beginning with Surah

25, v. 28, second half: Jl c^/il_]l JLc U^j ^15^, on

fol. I37
a
sq.; ^bul^jUi ^yb^ ^Lj^.onfol. i4O

b
;

a Pushtu translation of Suras i and 112, and of some

Arabic prayers, on fol. 141", last line sq. ; jb*J ^jb-j ,j

s}L*.,onfol. I45b ; jli e^l.v -. a
,jLjjj,

on fol. 146";

on

fol. 147" ;

on fol. 148"; -j

j*,
on fol. I48b

;

J a '

j*

on fol. 150* (see on the

Samnrkandi above in No. 2608)
on fol. I5o

b
;
A.J ol-, ^Uj
,
on fol. 151''

..Q

by Abu-allaith

jbo .j,

on fol. 151*; ^boj
..ibJ to-bj*.!.

i, ib.; s^^Xx*^^-! ..Q oljjti ^bp jj,ib. ; jjbo ^j

,
on fol. I52

b
; ^Iji-^i ^Lo^j ^IU, on fol. 155".

This copy (with the exception of ff. 1-8) was written
A. H. 1179 (A.D. 1765, 1766); it belonged formerly to

Sir Charles Willdns, LL. D., F.R.S.

Another, somewhat curtailed copy of this original

draft, in which the miscellaneous chapters at the end
of the eighth b;iyan are missing, is described in Bod-
leian Cat., No. 2350.

No. 2398, ff. 156, 11. 15 (except ff. 1-8 which are added by
another hand and contain only 12 lines); Nask hi

; greatly
worm-eaten throughout ; size, 9 in. by 6 in.

2633
Another copy of the same.

This copy represents the first revised edition of the

..iLvill ujs* by the author's elder son, Karimdad bin

Makhdum Darwiza, as his name appears at the end as

that of the compiler or **U. . It differs from the

original draft mainly by the omission of the Persian

introduction to the first bayan and of all the mis-

cellaneous chapters at the end of the eighth, and by
the introduction of two short sections at the end of the

seventh bayan, on the letters of the Pushtu alphabet,

viz.
^biil CI>UJ^^J^AJJ ,jbo ,

on fol. 89*, in Persian,

and
^jiliil

lajJb j** ^jbo, on fol. 89
b

,
in Pushtu.

Bay&n I, on fol. i b
, beginning :

^, .5~jlcT ji-a-j .1 ;

Jl ..^O J_c sjjJ
yjjl, corresponding to fol. 3, 1. 4

in the preceding copy.

BayAn II, on fol. 8a .

Baydn III (here styled J-oj), on fol. 26b .

Bay&n IV (again styled jlai), on fol. 36''. The

eight babs are found here: 1. on fol. 38b ; 2. on

4 i
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fol. 39
b

; 3. on fol. 4Oa ;
4. on fol. 4i

a
;

5. on fol. 42* ;

6. on fol. 42b ;
7. on fol. 44b ; 8. 011 fol. 45^.

Baydn V (without any heading), on fol. 46*. Of the

three f'asls only the first is found here, in consequence
of a large lacuna after fol. 48 ;

the author of the jjU.c

is called here Diya-aldin Imam SMnL
Baydn VI (here styled i_)L>), on fol. 49*.

Baydn VII, on fol. 64
b

. the two rubais by Nasir

bin Khus-rau and Bayazid Bistami are found here on

ff. 79
b and 8oa

;
the twenty-three nuktas are the same

as in the preceding copy.

Baydn VIII, on fol. ioi b ; the title appears on

fol. n8a
.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2467, ff. 1 20, 11. 1 3 ;
Naskh!

;
the first page supplied later ;

size, 8 % in. by 5 in.

2634
The same.

This copy represents, according to the last words on

fol. I78
b

,
the seccmd revised edition of the ..^,^1 qj-^'

by the author's younger son, 'Abd-alkarim bin Makhdum
Darwiza. Besides many amplifications and additions

to the text and a restoration of various chapters of the

original draft, left out in the first revision, it differs

particularly in the arrangement of the introductory

part before the beginning of the first baydn. This

introductory part, which fills here forty-four leaves, com-

prises not only a considerable portion of the mis-

cellaneous chapters at the end of the eighth baydn in

No. 2632 but also tlie second and tJiird fa&ls of the

fifth bayan. Another portion of the miscellaneous

chapters is here inserted at the end of the seventh

bayan. The initial words of the Persian preface to

the whole in No. 2632 are found here on fol. 44"*.

Beginning, on fol. i b :
(^L (j->^\

+ j
Jl

i-.^-. , corresponding to fol. 141*,

No. 2632. Immediately after the introductory words

the Pushtu translation and explanation of Suras I and

112, and the Arabic prayers follow, see fol. i4i
b

,
1. 2 sq.

in No. 2632, with slight modifications in the arrange-

ment of the prayers. On fol. 5
b

,
last line, a

_>jj J-^J

appears, corresponding to the second fasl of the fifth

buyan in the original copy ; and on fol. 1 2b a
j.^ J-J >

agreeing with the third fasl of the fifth bayan there
;

the latter ends on fol. ig
1
',

1. 7. Ff. I9
b

,
1. 8-2Oa ,

1. 5

correspond to fol. 149", first line to 1. 3 ab infra in

No. 2632 ;
ff. 20a

,
1. 6-2i b

,
1. 6 to ff. I47

a
,
lin. penult.-

i48b ,
last line in the same copy; fol. 2i b

,
1. 7 sq. to

fol. I5i
b

sq., ib. Fol. 22", lin. penult, sq. is fouud on

fol. 150" sq. in No. 2632 ;
ff. 23

a-24b ,
last line on ff.

I 37
a- I 38b >

l'n - penult, there; ff. 26a
,

1. 8-37
a

,
1. 7 on

fol. I09
b

,
first line to fol. ii9b ,

1. 9, ib. Fol. s8
b

sq.

corresponds to fol. I5ob in No. 2632; fol. 39
b

sq. to

ff. isi
a and b there; fol. 4O

a to fol. 149*, ib. ;
and

ff. 4<D
b-42

a to ff. I46a-I47
a

,
r. 3 ab infra, ib.

Baydn I, on fol. 45
b

.

Baydn II, on fol. 52" (for JU s.x~aj must be read

^j sJ^oj); ff. 56, 1. 5-57", 1. 3 are wanting in

No. 2632 between 11. 7 and 8 on fol. 9".

last line in

Baydn III, on fol. 74
b

.

Baydn IV, on fol. 85b . The eight babs are found

here: 1. on fol. 8 7
b

,
lin. penult. ;

2. on fol. 88a
; 3. 011

fol. 89
a
(here headed jlj ^j ^(.^.^ ^Lj ^i) ; 4. on

fol. 9O
a

;
5. on fol. 9i

b
(jL*J ^ L^-J^' ,jUj y) ;

6. on fol. 92
a
(jUi j* eyUy^SC. jjLo ^) ;

7. on fol.

94
b

(jL-> ii>U.C<> ^Cj jj);
8. on fol. 95", last line.

Baydn V, on fol. 96*, consisting of the first fasl

only (see the second and third in the introductory

part), although by an oversight the words
^j J-*^-i-j>

J-oj &-* are left after the 'heading ; the author is

called here Diya-aldin Imam Muhammad Shdhl, but at

the end of the fasl, on fol. 99
a

,
1. 4 ab infra, and last

line, the usual designation fthdmi appears.

Baydn VI, on fol. 99
b

,
first line.

Baydn VII, on fol. n6b
, ^j-ajq (*) uy

J, ,J
^^^.=. J

Some of the

headings of the twenty-three nuktas differ slightly

from those in No. 2632 and are usually more correct

in wording; for instance, nuktah 16 . . . . s_XJl ,X>I

.. .
.

\ \ *LJ iff

oxc

nuktah 17 j JLc

~H ^LdU; nuktah 18

nuktah 20Jl J.l, IIUIHO/II '6\J i * T * * \^>j
<rt

- .... J^-w ij^*^ J-J

C yf
/t

'"'
- -

Nasir and Bistami's ruba'is are found here on ff. 133"
and b

. To this bayan is added here another portion of

the miscellaneous chapters at the end of the eighth

bayan in No. 2632, viz. ff. I42b,
1. 9-167", lin. penult.,

the main part of which, from fol. I43
b

,
1. 4 to fol. 163'',

1. 8, with several amplifications, corresponds to ff. I I9
b-

136", 1. 4 ab infra in that copy.

Baydn VIII, on fol. 167% lin. penult.; it ends on

fol. i77
b

,
1. 4 ab infra, corresponding to fol. iO9

a
, lin.

penult, in No. 2632.
In the concluding words 'Abd-alkarim denotes him-

self as the editor.

Dated the ist of Muharram in the fourteenth year of

Ahmadshah Durrani's reigii (
= A.H. 1175, A.D. 1761,

August 2), by Sayyid Muhammad. Presented by
J. Cotton, Esq., Nov. I9th, 1813.

No. 2882, ff. 178, 11. 14 ;
Naskhi ; size, lof in. by 7 in.

2635
The same.

Another copy of the second revised edition by- 'Abd-

alkarim, quite like the preceding one, except, that at

the end of the seventh bayan the two chapters on the

Pushtu alphabet, as in No. 2633, fol. 89* sq., are sub-

stituted here for the miscellaneous portions, taken from

the eighth bayan of No. 2633, in the preceding copy.

It begins like No. 2634, and contains the same pre-

liminary parts ;
on fol. 7

;l

,
the i)Ly of 'Uruar al-Nasafi

begins, corresponding to the second fasl of the fifth

bayan in the original draft
;

and on fol. 1 7
b the
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treatise on the correct reading of the Kurau, corre-

sponding to the thirdfusf in the same (styled f \-^ j-aj,
as in the preceding copy) ;

then follow the same mis-
cellaneous chapters as in No. 2634.

Baydn I, on fol. 52".

Baydn II (here styled J-aj), on fol. 59
b

.

Baydn III, on fol. 8oh .

Baydn IV (liere styled again J-j), on fol. 92"*; the

eight babs are found here: 1. on fol. 94"; 2. on fol.

94
h

; 3. on fol. 95
b

; 4. on fol. 96
b

;
5. on fol. 97

b
;

6. on fol. 98" ;
7. on fol. ioob ; 8. on fol. ioi a

.

Baydn V, consisting of the first fasl only, on fol.

iO2 a
;
the author's name Sharni is here corrected into

Shafi'i(!).

Baydn VI, on fol. io5b .

Baydn VII (here styled i_>L>), on fol. I24b ,
in twenty-

three nuktas. Nasir and Batumi's ruba'is are found

here on ff. i43
a and b

. On fol. i53b pq. the two

chapters on the letters of the Pushtu alphabet.

Baydn VIII, on fol. i66a. The title appears here

in the colophon only, viz. ..iL^I
^jjis* Lb; and the

concluding words about 'Abd-alkarim are wanting here.

No date.

No. 2599, ff. 184, 11. 13; Naskhl; worm-eaten throughout;
size, gf in. by 63 in.

2636
The same.

This and the following copy differ in the arrange-
ment of the first five bayans entirely from all the

preceding redactions, and represent a third revised

edition of the original work by an anonymous editor.

Baydn I, on fol. 2b .

Baydn II, on fol. 6'', headed (read

Jl ax.-, *jj5 jj j jl :, $.
i sJLtL) (\ fl

- I
-, on the

seventy-two sects of Islam, etc., corresponding to the

thiid bayan in all the previous copies.

Baydn III, on fol. I9
a

,
headed

sJ-JLcjl
&} i_$LjoUus ,f-*J. &*$ (read bl)

corresponding therefore to the first fasl of the fifth

bayan in the previous copies, containing four jjlie.

After this follow seven short sections, corresponding to

some of the miscellaneous chapters at the end of the

eighth bayan in the original draft and the introductory

part of the second revised edition of 'Abd-alkarim, viz. :

in No. 2632, and fol. 38
b in No. 2634.

2. ..5LJ oJL- ^Uj jj,
on fol. 2ib = fol. isi

a in

No. 2632, and fol. 39
b in No. 2634.

3. ejjrj^i, ..lXo-1 ^Lo .j, ib. = fol. i5i
b in No.

2632, and fol. 39
b in No. 2634.

4. ib. = fol. 149s in

2632, and fol. 4oa ,
first line, in No. 2634.

5. jUJ cyb jut ^Lj^j, on fol. 22a = fol. 146" in

No. 2632, and fol. 4Ob in No. 2634.

6. jjLa. jUJ uLo j*,
on fol. 23" = fol. I45

b in No.

2632.

7. U^s-l aLj ji,
ib. = fol. 148" in No. 2632.

Jiaydn IV, on fol. 23
b

,
headed J--aj J;j * .J

Jl
jo^j,

and corresponding therefore to the second

bayan in the previous copies.

Baydn V, on fol. 37
a

, headed Lo^Li ^ vjl ;
... ;

jJI
^j\j.^S,

and corresponding to the fourth bayan in

the previous copies ;
the eight babs are found here :

1. on fol. 38"; 2. on fol. 38
b

;
3. on fol. 39" ;

4. on fol.

39
b

;
5. on fol. 4Ob ;

6. ib.
;

7. on fol. 42"; 8. on fol.

42b . There are added to this bay/iii here, (a) on fol. 43"
the same introductory pieces, Suras I and 112, and
Arabic prayers, as on ff. i

b
~5

b in No. 2634 (the second

revised edition), and on fol. I4i
b

sq. in No. 2632 (the

original draft) ; (b) on fol. 48", cy,^* ^T^Jol ojj J^j
Jl ^yJ .y-"-* (L1 f?-~>t i- e - the

iJL..,
of 'Umar al-

Nasafi, corresponding to the second fasl of the fifth

bayan in No. 2632, and fol. 5
b

,
last line sq. in No.

2634; (c) on fol. 52
b

,

~
j\js ijjJ

(
._rs , J-oJ, .e.

tlie treatise on the correct reading of the Kuran, cor-

responding to the third fasl of the fifth bayan in No.

2632, and fol. I2b sq. in No. 2634.

Baydn VI (here styled vb), on fol. 56
b

, agreeing
with the sixth bayau in the other copies.

Baydn VII, on fol. 76b
,
in twenty-three nuktas,

agreeing with the seventh bayan in tlie other copies ;

no additions here.

Baydn VIII, on fol. 9i
a

;
to this bayan are added,

as in the original draft (No. 2632), some miscellaneous

chapters, beginning on fol. ioi a with the iihi. ILL.

yulij j ^jg
.-, i_>L

ijl
_ajjl (=fol. I5o

a in No. 2632,

fol. 22a
,
liu. penult.' in No. 2634), and ending with the

ul-x^i. uW). j* SJ^. (
= fl- I 55

a in No. 2632).

Dated the 27th of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1180 (seventh

year of Shah 'Alam's reign) = A. D. 1766, Oct. 2.

No. 2456, ff. 132, 11. 15 ; Naskhl ; size, y| in. by 6| in.

2637
The same.

Another, but defective, copy of the same third revised

edition, agreeing with the preceding one.

Baydn I (not marked), on fol. 3".

Baydn 7/(=Bayan 111 in the other copies) entirely

wanting here.

Baydn III (not marked,= Bayan \, first fasl in the

other copies), on fol. i4
a

. The same additional seven

sections as in the preceding copy, on ff. i8a-23
b

.

EaydnIV(= Tfay&n II in the other copies), on fol. 23*.

Baydn V (= Bayan IV in the other copies), on fol.

53
a

. The eight babs are found here: 1. on fol. 55b ;

2. on fol. s6
b
(no heading); 3. on fol. 58"; 4. on fol.

59"; 5. on fol. 61"; 6. on fol. 62"; 7. on fol. 65";
8. on fol. 66". The same three additions as in the

preceding copy, viz. (a) on fol. 67"; (o) second fad of

4 Y 2
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Bayan V, on fol. 79
b

; (c) third fasl of Bayan V, on

fol. goa .

Baydn VI, on fol. ioob .

Bay&n VII, on fol. 146^ ; to the twenty-three
nuktas a twenty-fourth is added here, which, however,
is a repetition of the seventh section in the additional

part of Bayan III.

BayAn VIII (not properly marked), on fol. i83b .

The title is mentioned on fol. zo6a ;
of the miscellaneous

chapters only three pages are found, at the end of

which this copy breaks off.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2476, ff. 207, 11. ii ; Natkhi; size, gf in. by 6 in.

2638
A fragment of the fame.

A small portion of the
^iLuill c)/

i*> consisting of

twelve leaves which contain parts of the second and
the third bayans, with a lacuna after fol. 3. Ff. i a-3b

correspond to fol. i3
a

,
last line-fol. I7

a
,

last line in

No. 2632 ;
ff. 4

a-i2 b to fol. i8a
,

1. 4 ab infra-fol. 27",
1. 2 in the same copy. One half of the first leaf is

torn away besides.

No. 2599", ff. 12, 11. 13 ; Naskh! ; size, 8$ in. by 5$ in.

3. Traditions of Muhammad and the Imams.

a. Sunnite Traditions.

2639
Lubab-alakhbar (jU}l MLJ).

400 traditions of Muhammad, in fort}' babs, each of

which contains ten traditions, on all points of Huham-
inadan theology and law, a kind of general introduction

into the science of c*JJ.j>-. The original collection in

Arabic was compiled by Ahmad bin 'Abdallah, see

Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 48
a

(No. 191, II); the present
work contains the text with a Persian paraphrase and

Persian preface by Muhammad (bin^ Mahmud, see fol.

i b
,

1. 4 ab infra. An index of the forty babs on

ff. 2 a
-3a.

Beginning : s-S^U. Jj>. ^jljui-^o
I--o *LtJ

j jlsrt-? Jua.

Jl iii]^ ,J <Jj
J-U ^> Ulc Jus Jljj J> y

The headings of the babs are as follows :

1. On fol. 3
a llc

j JLC e. I.. ij ^ ; 2. on fol. 5*

4)1 J^ >** 4)1 Si Jl y tJ^oJL-ii i
;

3. on fol.

b

I oa
, last line

j_j,j
-ji- 1 - ->

j* (the index adds after it :

. 1 ^ *
ft

. 1 ^ 4)j1 L^, oU ^. A jj^^* .j) ; 5. on fol. I2a

i^ljl (jl-sJ jJ ; 6. on fol. I4b jjii-Lu jj>) clj.<i* .j

(in the index the headings of chapters 6 and 8 are

transposed by mistake); 7. on fol. i6a

d]j )-,
8. on fol. i7

b

9. on fol. 20" ,.

fol. 22 a
JLJ>.JJ^ o.Ldji^j ;

11. on fol. 23'' ^> I - -^ t ^

^.j-ujj
Jus ; 12. on fol. 25" ^ r. - >

^l^..^ i^l^i ^j ;

13. on fol. 26b
,
first

lineja. j ul^i^)

L
Jj^ oJL-AJ^j

jjl ;
14. on fol. 28a j-i^jjUJ oJUxLi^j; 15. on fol.

3i
a

,
first line C*M ;L*J *ji- ^ - --= .3; 16. on fol. 32 a

v -^ ^

,.ijU iS; L^A!- ^ j 17. on fol. 33'' jjjs -j:- 1 - ^ ,ju _T^; j ' -50 >

;
18. on fol. 34

b
(j^su ^L^ cjJL-aJ ,j

; 20. on fol. 36
b
^Uii-,1

c< I . i ij* ;
21. on fol. 37

b

5ji ; 22. on fol. 39
a ....-.? oit.-.j^ ;

23. on

fol. 41" ujj o> L^i.
ji ;

24. on fol. 42 a
j_ii oJL-^j^j ;

25. on fol. 43b ,
first line _lXi e.. I . <i

^j ;
26. on fol.

44b ^Jj oo^iCjj; 27. on fol. 46
a
J^J e^jjic ^,0

;

28. on fol. 47
a .Ljfc <>\^ i^jic^j; 29. on fol. 48b , first

line
^^li-ljjl^^-o eJLyaj^j ;

30. on fol. 49
b
^oL J^

jJ;^ .j ,jj .; 31. on fol. 5i
b
^jj j ,jL. j jj

32. on fol. 53
a

t-*>\ji \^\..A,<I .* ; 33. on fol. 54*'

K^i-A - -r ,j ; 34. on fol. s6
a

^jj,)j> iW~-J. ." : - >>

; 35. on fol. 57
a

,j->;->
: ^ .RJU ,j (in the ii

sJi4j (j)
sJJJ* ;t^-); 36. on fol. 58

a
c)

l

;
U-j jjA-.

37. on fol. 59b,
last line ey^o^5i jj;

38. on fol. 6i b

^JT Jljj>.l ,i ,jj ,j ;
39. on fol. 64b S-D.JJ cjJyS' xj- ,i

(in the index ^^i s-jJ e*Jj-ajj);
40. on fol. 66 b

Dated the 5th of Rabi'-althani (no year) by Shaikh

Imambakhsh, son of Shaikh Lutf-allah, who copied it for

Miyau Hafiz Muhammad Eushanjiw.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

It was printed in Bombay A. H. 1280.

No. 2783, ff. 1-70, 11. 15 ; careless Nasta'llk, the Arabic text

in Naskhl ; size, 9j in. by 5! in.

2640

Bahr-alsa'adat (ij

A large collection of more than 3000 traditions on

the whole Muhammadan theology and law, according
to the Sunnite creed, compiled in the eighth or ninth

century of the Hijrah by Muhammad bin Muhammad
Ibrahim, called Hiiji Taj-aldin (see the title on fol. 5",

lin. penult., and the author's name on fol. 6b
,

1. 5), and

divided into the following twelve babs :

1. cyCj jjLj j*,
on fol. 8 a

,
in eight fasls.

2. Ulc ,
Juc c:. 1 . <i ,jLj ,j, on fol. 68b

,
in eight

fasls.

3. cy,Lfri ^Lj jJ,
on fol. n8B

,
in ten fasls.

4. JT (jj- j s--i^j j kjj^i j Ul5jl j jU> aLj jt,
on

fol. I5i
b

, in ten fasls.

5.
SjSj ^jLj jj,

on fol. 195*, in eight fasls.
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j
j*,

on fol. 2i7
a

,
in five fasls.

1* ^jLo }*,
011 fol. 234*, in

jii. ^Lj jj,
on fol. 323*, in ten

(jj>. ^Lj ^j,
on fol. 366

b
,
in eighteen fasls

i_>b of the text must be corrected into

6. i

7. u
twelve fasls.

8.
5j.y jLo jj,

on fol. z65
b

,
in ten fasls.

9.

fasls.

10

(the

11.

fasls.

12.
^iSil j i^jl^cj j ejj

fol. 423", in eight fasls.

Khatimah, on fol. 454b .

Beginning :

W^ ,)>.
on fl- 45b

.
in three

jjjj ciW> -> on

The author quotes as his guides the Shaikhs Abu
Tahir bin Muhammad bin Ya'kub alfiruzabadi ; Ahmad
Isma'il Kliunji; Junaid bin Mahmud al'ainiri; 'Abdal-

lah aldauiyali ;
Muhammad bin 'All Najat, etc.

This copy is dated by Muhammad bin Ruh-aldin bin

Muhammad the 2ist of Sha'ban, A. H. 898 (A. D. 1493,
June 7).

No. 368, ff. 480, 11. 19-23 ;
Naskhi

;
the first fourteen and the

last two leaves are supplied by other hands ; size, loj in.

2641

Tarjuma-i-Hisn hasin

A Persian translation and explanation of the Arabic

collection of traditions of Muhammad, with special

reference to prayers, styled ^...n.-* )-

' the strong

castle,' and compiled by the Shafi'ite Shaikh Shams-

aldin Abu-alkhair Muhammad bin Muhammad bin

Muhammad bin 'Ali bin Yusuf al'umari aldimishki

alshirazi, known as Ibn-aljazari, who was born A. H.

751 (A. D. 1350) at Damascus and died, eighty-two

years old, A.H. 833 (A. D. 1429, 1430) ; he was buried at

Madinah. He completed this collection in Damascus

A.H. 791, the 22nd of Dhu-alhijjah (A.D. 1389, Dec. 12),

revised and partly enlarged, partly curtailed it in

Shiraz, and then sent it by Maulana Najib Shafi'i to

Ahmadshah, see fol. 3
b

,
and comp. G. Fliigel iii. p. r4S,

and H. Khalfa iii. p. 71, No. 4529 ;
other copies of the

Arabic original are noticpd in Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 88,

and J. Auraer, Arabic Cat., p. 32; printed at Calcutta,

A. H. 1229.

The Persian translator was Abiibakr bin Muhammad

Bihruji, who completed this paraphrase for Sultan

Abu-alfath Mahmudshah bin Muhammadshah bin

Ahmadshah bin Muzaffarshah of Gujarat (reigned A. H.

863-9i7=A. D. 1459-1511) the 24th of Dhu-alhijjah,

A. H. 910 (A.D. 1505, May 28), see if. i a
,

1. 9, i b
,
lin.

penult., and 3*, 11. 3 and 4.

Beginning :

No date.

No. 888, ff. 94, 11. 17-19; very careless Nastallk, which

gradually turns into a regular Shikasta ; the first and the last leaf

damaged; size, 9$ in. by 52 in.

2642
Sharh-i-Hisn hasin

(

A detailed Persian commentary on the same collec-

tion of traditions, by HAji Muhammad alkashmiri, who
finished it the 6th of Muharram, A. H. 996 (A. D. 1587,
Dec. 7), see fol. 253

h
,
11. 4 and 10 sq. In the khatimah

the commentator enumerates a great number of other

works, which he composed, viz. :

1. i,L^Jb j^T ^J\ sJjl

*I~,UJ1; 2. ui^slJ ^1 JiUi C/
A; 3. JJLti

4. Jj-ojJI jJlJuJl i; 5. i; 6.

Beginning : ,j\ j ffiU.jJ

Ji

An index on the fly-leaves ; the copy is dated the

1 2th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1174 (A. D. 1760, Oct. 22),

at Muhammadpur (commonly called
cylS^l).

No. 228, ff. 254,11. 17; Nasta'lik; many marsjinal glosses;

size, 8 j in. by 4! in.

2643

Banat Su'ad (jLx-. ooli).

A copy of the Arabic text of Ka'b bin Zuhair'a

famous ki>sidah in praise of Muhammad, not included

in Loth, Arabic Cat., see there pp. 233 and 239b . and

comp. J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., p. 232 sq. ; G. Fliigel i.

p. 432, etc. Edited by G. J. Lette, Leyden, 1748,
and G. W. Freytng, Halle, 1823; also in Calcutta.

Beginning : Jl Jy^- ij^J' 151^**
jLx ooL).

The poem contains here sixty-one baits (instead of

the usual fifty-seven), and is preceded, on fol. 55
a

, by
some Arabic quatrains, ascribed to 'Abd-alkadir Jilani

and Imam Shafi'i.

Dated A.H. 1078 (A.D. 1667, 1668).

No. 2809, ff. 55-57, 3 coll., in diagonal lines, each 11. 10-12 ;

Naskhi; size, 8 in. by 5 in.
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2644
Sharh-i-kasida-i-Banat Su'ad

A Persian commentary on the same kasidah, com-

piled by Muhammad Na'im albadakhshi alrustaki at

the request of his spiritual brother Muhammad Fadil.

Beginning : jLj: i_g^>l
,xj^X~-

Juo . . . . <Jil

~Jt~J ." J.UI jjll.

No date of composition or of the copy itself.

No. 1333, ff. i-28b, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik ;

a little worm-eaten ;

size, 9^ in. by 5$ in.

2645
Tanmik-i-Sharh

(^,-i (J . . i
')

Another, far more detailed Arabic-Persian commen-

tary on the same kasidah, by Maulana Sadr-aldin

Husam albanbani (see fol. 2 a
,

1. 5, and fol. 59*", first

line). The title is given in the colophon on fol. 59
a

,

last line, thus : *\ . l!l
ijJ

i_jl3 W. After a lengthy Persian introduc-

tion, beginning, on fol. i b : (j-bJi jj
*bu . i^b,-.

Jl ^j,Lix j-iLii, \J^^j=~ ) o^jl, and dealing with

Ka'h bin Zuhair's life, the commentary opens on fol.

4", 1. 3 sq. with the first bait of the Arabic poem; each

bait is first paraphrased in Persian
;

after that follows

a grammatical explanation, called i

yJUl
or i

(L^-ajDI,

then a syntactical one, styled ^^ ,
further a more

lengthy discussion on the subtle points and deeper

mystical meaning of the verse, entitled ^l^-^j i^lxUl ,

and finally a general summing up, J_*>lU. All these

sections, except the Persian paraphrase, are written in

Arabic. Many marginal glosses.

Dated the ist of Jtimada-alawwal, A.H. 978 = A.D.

1570, Oct. i), by Mahmud bin Muhammad Kuraishi.

No. 1856, ff. 1-59, 11. 17 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, g| in. by gj- in.

2646

A third commentary on the same kasidah, compiled

by Muhammad Da'ud bin Sulaiman Khakant (see fol.

io5
a

, 1. 6), and dedicated to Sultan Muhammad bin

Tughluk (A.H. 725-752= A.D. 1325-1351, see fol.

io5
a

,
first line). It is written thr: ughout in Persian,

except an introductory Arabic kasidah of eight baits,

beginning, on fol. iO4
b

:

Jl
;

the real preface begins in 1. 4 ab infra, on the

same page thus : u^ia- ,- ojli-^ i^U j \j^\^ ^ ->>

v_>Lsjf lO JU JOjljJ* JjJtJ j)j
l sJiU. Jr.. ^jlwU*

Jl (jjjL^i
5
.

JJT* j ^fjb^i eLU ,
and gives, like the

preceding commentary, a short sketch of Ka'b bin

Zuhair's life. The first bait of the Arabic kasidah,

Jl ,c^A ^ *
-f-- v^-ib, is found on fol. io6^>; each bait

is accompanied, (a) by a , -.-. or commentary ; (6) by
an v_>l,cl or grammatical analysis ;

and (c) by a
,^-*^

or

summing up of the meaning, all in Persian.

No date.

No. 1298, ff. 104-135, 11. 15 ; Naskhi, the Arabic text in red

ink
; size, 10 in. by 6| in.

2647
Kasida-i-Burdah (n^j sX-^aS).

The Arabic text of Sharaf-aldin Abu 'Abdallah

Muhammad bin Sa'id Busiri's (died A. H. 694, 696, or

697 = A. D. 1295, 1297, or 1298) famous kasidah in

praise of the prophet, styled Burdah (see Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. 237 sq. ;
J. Aumer, Arabic Cat., p. 234;

G. Fliigel i. p. 465 sq. ;
W. Pertsch, Gotha Arabic Cat.,

No. 2275 sq. ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 76 sq.;

H. Khalfa iv. p. 523 sq., No. 9449, etc. ; editions by
Rosenzweig, Vienna, 1824, and by Kalfs, Wien, 1860,
with Persian and Turkish metrical paraphrase and

German translation ; French translation by De Sacy
in Garcin de Tassy's Exposition de la foi musulmaue,

pp. 127148), witli an interlinear Persian paraphrase.

Beginning, on fol. 96
b

: Jl JiL tj'> ^j-^- '& (%'

The text is pointed throughout; the Persian para-

phrase is written in red ink. On fol. g6
3' some

traditions in a different handwriting.
No date. Similar copies of tlie Burdah with an

interlinear Persian version are noticed in Loth. Arabic

Cat., loc. cit., and p. 232
a

,
and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 105.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2515, ff. 96-117, 4 Arabic lines in each page, written

in Naskhi, the Persian paraphrase in Nasta'lik
; size, 7| in.

by 4f in.

2648
The same.

Another copy of Busiri's kasidah with interlinear

Pemian paraphrase and an endless number of both

interlinear and marginal glosses and explanations, of

grammatical as well as exegetical character, partly in

Persian, partly in Arabic.

Beginning of the Persian paraphrase : jb ^. .. \
bl

Jl -^b-^ j J>\SiA~+* y*f.
*~

Copied for Hasan 'All Sahib by Sayyid Afdal
;
as

date appears the loth of Dhu-alhijjah only (in the

next part of the same MS., which contains a com-

mentary on the same poem, see No. 2650 below, there

is added ijla. i v, in the seventeenth year of the

reign, but the name of the Moghul emperor is not

given). The Arabic text in this copy is written in

red ink.

No. 1298, ff. 1-42, 4 Arabic lines in each page, written in

Naskhi with full vowels, the paraphrase in Nasta'lik
; size,

10 in. by 6f in.
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2649
Takhmis bar kasida-i-Burdah

(sj^

An amplification of the Hurdah by 'All Sadr-aldin

bin Ahmad Nizam-aldin alhusaini alhasani in Arabic,
with a Persian translation of the poem in inathnawi-

baits and short Persian notes on the margin.

Beginning of the Arabic preface :

~i
""

^^

J

<ul

.

Beginning of the first mukhammas, on fol. 34O
15

:

ii j, ^ ^ jJji^L- b.

Beginning of the Persian translation : ^l ib
"

"

..

No date. Another Arabic y^-^-i
5 on the Burdah is

noticed in Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 3oo
b
(No. XV).

Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 2420, ff. 339-367, 11. 12 in the centre-column, 11. 18 in the

margin-column ; the first four pages written in Naskhl, the re-

mainder by the same hand in centre and margin in Nasta'lik ;

size, 9jj in. by 6 in.

2650

Tarjuma-i-kasida-i-sharifah (j-iJ^i>
J>-~aS

t*j>yj).
A metrical Persian paraphrase of the Burdah with

a more or less elaborate explanation, likewise in

Persian, and usually introduced by the word .J-*J, by
an anonymous author. It is preceded by two prefaces,

(i) a treatise, styled sjJ j,\^-o-3 .jL-J, or according to

the concluding words ^xily* ^L.
>

j.s
.sb^J , *J*\y>-

setting forth the reasons for and the effects of a repeated

reading of this kasidah according to various traditions,

and beginning, on fol. 43*:

common
|_ j

-
j j

Jl JLJ(; (2) a general preface, giving the

story about the origin of this kasidah, beginning, on

fol. 49
a

: oj^J-
1

^UJI J3L. .jjJb jWxJlbJ J-JJ

11 ... L ... ^ ..

According to this statement the kasidah contains

160 baits (see the same remark in the first preface, on
fol. 47

b
, 1. 3 ab infra), but the Arabic text of the

present paraphrase has 162 (in the text of No. 2648
above there are two more, one before and one after

the last bait here, 164 altogether). The initial bait

of the Burdah is found on fol. 5ob, and the Persian

paraphrase of it runs thus :

Ju_
cSy-XJ' (correctly o

'
jbj

<sLll

Copied by Sayyid Afdal for Hasan 'All Sahib, and
dated the 27th of Dhu-alhijjah in the seventeenth year
of the reign (of whom, is not stated, see the remark in

No. 2648 above).

No. 1298, ff. 43-103, 11. 13; Naakht
; the Arabic text in red

ink
; size, loin, by 6 Jin.

2651
Another copy of the same paraphrase.

Of the two prefaces only tlie second is found here,

beginning, on fol. i 1': :JI
s-^JJb jLoJl^oLJ JuH.

The first bait of the Burdah appears on fol. z 1
'. The

kasidah contains here 167 baits, i.e. five additional

ones to the 162 of the preceding copy, between vv. 5

and 6, 53 and 54, 73 and 74, 134 and 135, and im-

mediately before the last bait (this fifth one is the first

of the two additional ones in No. 2648), but a strai.ge

point in connection with these additions is, that there

are blanks left after each of them, on ff. 4", 2ob , 27
b

,

48", and 56" respectively, aud either the Persian para-

phrase or the'Persian explanation or both, are missing.
Moreover v. 166 in this copy (i.e. the last but one)

precedes v. 161 in the preceding one (in No. 2648 the

same verse stands after 161 of the preceding copy).
The last bait of the kasidah has neither paraphrase

nor explanation, aud the eud of the copy corresponds

accordingly to fol. 102", 1. 4 in the preceding one.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2041, ff. 56, 11. 13; Nasta'llk, the Arabic text in Naskh!,
written in red ink

; size, y; in. by <>
]

in.

2652
Sharh-i-kasida-i-Burdah (s^J sJ^-oJ *>)
Another Persian commentary on the Burdah, defective

at the beginning : two leaves seem to be missing, ac-

cording to the Arabic paging; besides, the first seventeen

leaves are greatly damaged, the first pages even to such

an extent, that more than one half of the text is torn

away; the commentator's name is consequently lost,

but fortunately, the date of composition is intact, viz.

A. H. 921 (A. D. 1515), see fol. i
a

,
11. t, 2, and 10. The

Arabic text is indicated by JoJ, the Persian commen-

tary by i,-^;.
The first bait of the text is found on

fol. i b
,

1. 3, but the greater part of it is destroyed too.

The last twenty leaves are more or less worm-eaten.

Dated by Habib Muhammad the I2th of Sha'ban,
A.H. 1056 (A.D. 1646, Sept. 23); collated the 8th of

Ramadan in the same year (A.D. 1646, Oct. 18) with
the copy of Miyan Shaikh Fadil in the presence of

Mir (or Mirau) Sayyid Haidarjiw, Mir (or Miyan) Sadr-

i-'alam, Miyau Habib Mohammad (or, as he is called

a few lines before, Mir Suyyid Habib-allah, probably
the transcriber of the copy himself), Miyan Nur Mu-
hammad, Miyan Sadr-aldiu, and others.

Another Persian commentary on the Burdah, written

by Yusuf bin Muhammad bin Shihab al-Jami, commonly
called Yusuf Ahli, A.H. 863 (A.D. 1459), ig noticed in

Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 85.
Bibliotheca Leydeniaua.
No. 2582, ff. 64, 11. 19 ; distinct Nasta'Iik ; many various

readings and additions on the margin ; size, 9 in. by 6j in.

2653
Sharh-al-Masablh (^Ldl ^).
The third volume of a Persian commentary on the

famous collection of 4719 traditions of Muhammad,
styled iu II _.oLM, by the Imam Abu Muhammad
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al-Husain bin Mas'ud al-Farra al-Baghawi alshafi'i, who

died A.H. 510 or 516 (A.D. 1116 or 1122), comp. on

the Arabic original H. Khalfav. p. 564 sq., No. 12128
;

Ibu Khallikan, No. '184; G. Fliigel iii. p. 85; Loth,

Arabic Cat., p. 35
b

sq.; J. Aumer, Arabic Cat,, pp. 28

and 29; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. iv. p. 74, etc.

The commentator's name does not appear. This

volume contains the following kitabs, quite agreeing

with those in the Arabic original :

j\^, on fol. 2 ; cl5oJ\ i^b^ on fol. 50* ;

LiS', on fol. g8
b

; ^LalJl ^LjCon fol. iO9
b

;

jjjJJ tjb^, on fol. I29
a

; LisJlj i^Loill
v_>b^ on fol.

i 4 8
b

; jl^ vLsXonfol. 167*; JUijIj

'

on fol. 222b
; iujiWI ^iXon fol. 235^;

on fol. 257
b

; ^Ij 4,ll vlon fol. 286*; vli

Lyjpl,
on fol. 302

b
. With the last-named kitab this copy

ends ; the last three kitabs of the original, viz. i_>U3

i_>U5)l, jljpl UjAsS^and c>
i-aJl i_j^-::^) are entirelymissing

here, although the first of them is noted in the index

on fol. i b
, margin, as i_oi>1 i_jb5^ with reference to

fol. rlv (whilst the actual Arabic paging only goes
down to fol. M i

) ;
there were originally also several

babs of this kitab enumerated in the index (going
so far as fol. ri .), but they have been afterwards

struck out. From this we may conclude, that some

unforeseen circumstance prevented the (anonymous)

copyist from completing his task. An elaborate index

of these missing three kitabs is noticed in No. 2655
below.

No date. Collated, with many marginal glosses and

additions.

No. 1640, ff. 312, 11. 27; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, I2jin.

by 7Jin.

2654
Ashi"at-allama'at fi sharh-almishkat

The first two volumes of a Persian commentary on

the revised and enlarged edition of the preceding work,
made by Shaikh Wali-aldin Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad
bin 'Abdallah Khatib Tabriz! and finished the last day
of Ramadan, A.H. 737 (A.D. 1337, May 2), under the

title of -oUall
ii^5wi_xi, comp. on the Arabic original

H. Khalfa v. p. 567 ;
Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus.,

p. 72 i
a

; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 36
b

sq. ;
the editions of

Delhi, A.H. 1268, and Bombay, 1865 ;
and the English

translation by Capt. A. N. Matthews, Calcutta, 1809-
1810. The Persian commentator is the well-known

and prolific writer 'Abd-alhakk bin Saif-aldin alturk

aldihlawi albukhari (born A. H. 958=: A.D. 1551, died

A.H. 1052 or 1053 = A.D. 1642, 1643), on whose
different works comp. No. 2583 above. According to

a note in a copy of the 'fourth volume of this com-

mentary, see Rieu i. p. 14, 'Abd-alhakk began the work
at Dihli in the middle of A.H. 1019 (A.D. 1610, Sept.),
and completed it there in Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 1025
(A.D. 1616, April-May).

Beginning :

The mukaddimah, on fol. 2a
,
first line

(
..a <** i

JLC i^jls.'
" '" *

-\
.j-j-iu uLo jj), explains some

of the technical terms used in the science of tradition,

and adds to this explanation, on fol. 5
b

, last line sq.,

accounts of fifteen renowned collectors of traditions,

previous to the Mishkat, viz. 1. Abu 'Abdallah Mu-
hammad bin Isma'il bin Mughirah bin Isma'il fd-Bukhdrt

(who died A. H. 256, the ist of Shawwal = A.D. 870,

Sept. i, but see a different date below in No. 2659);
2. Abu-alhusain (in the following copy Abu-alhasan)
Muslim bin al-Hajjaj Kushairi Nisbapuri (who was born

A.H. 204 or 2o6= A.D. 819, 820, or 821, 822, and died

the 24th of Rajab, A.H. 261 = A.D. 875, May 4) ;
3. Abu

'Abdallah M&lik bin Anas (born A.H. 95, 94, 91 or 97=
A.D. 713, 714, or 712, 713, or 709, 710, or 715, 716,
died A. H. i79= A. D. 795); 4. Abu 'Abdallah Muham-
mad bin Idris bin 'Abbas Shdfi'i (born A.H. 150=
A.D. 767, died the last of Eajab, A.H. 204:= A. D. 820,
Jan. 20) ; 5. Abu 'Abdallah Ahmad bin Manbal (born
in Baghdad, A.H. 164:= A. D. 780, 781, died in Baghdad,
A.H. 241 = A. D. 855, 856); 6. AbH, D&'dd Sulaiman

bin Ash'ath Sajastani (born A. H. 200= A. D. 815, 816,

according to the s'jLjuUl ,-i-. ~j> (No. 2656 below,

fol. i7
a

, last line), A.H. 202=A.D. 817, 818; died

A.H. 275, Bajab=A. D. 888, Nov.); 7. Abu 'Isa bin

Saurat bin Musa TirmidM (born A.H. 2O9=A. D. 824,

825, died A.H. 279, Rajab=A. D. 892, Oct.); 8. Abu
'Abd-alrahman bin Ahmad bin Shu'aib NasA'i (born
A.H. 2 I 5= A.D. 830, died A.H. 303= A.D. 915, 916);
9. Abu 'Abdallah bin Muhammad bin Yazid Ibn

Mdjah alkazwtnt (born A. H. 2O9=A. D. 824, 825, died

A.H. 273= A. D. 886, 887, according to the sjlxJUlyL-
A.H. 293=A. D. 906); 10. Abu Muhammad 'Abdallah

bin 'Abd-alrahman Ddrimi (born A.H. i8i=A. D. 797,
died A.H. 255= A.D. 869); 11. Abu-alhasan bin 'Ali

bin 'Umar al-Ddrkatani, in the following copy al-

Ddrkanati (but see De Jong's Al-Moschtabih, p. PPA,

note 5), (born A.H. 305 or 3o6= A. D. 917-919, died

A.H. 385, the 22nd of 1 )hu-alka'dah, A.D. 995, Dec. 18);

12. Abubakr Ahmad bin al-Husain al-aihakt (born in

Sha'ban, A.H. 384 = A.D. 994, Sept., Oct., at Kharjird
near Baihak, died in Nishiipur, A.H. 458= A.D. 1066);

13. Abu-alhusain Zarrin Ma'wiyat (i)jjt-e)
al-'Abdari,

a descendant of 'Abd-aldarain Kusayy Batui of the

Kuraish (died after A.H. 52O=A. D. 1126, author of

the Us.-^' ...-o A*-^ ,J J^r?
3

(^J^) >
14. Imdm-i-

Tudi, i. e. Muhyi-aldin Abu Zakariyya Tahya bin

Sharaf Hizami (born in Tudi, t5^jj,
a village near

Damascus in Syria, A.H. 63i=A. D. 1233, 1234, died

in the same place the I4th of Eajab, A.H. 676 = A. D.

1277, Dec. n); 15. Abu-alfaraj 'Abd-alrahman bin

'Abd-albaghdadi, known as Ibn al-Jauzi (born A. H.

508 = A.D. 1114, 1115, or A.H. 510 = A.D. 1116, 1117,
died in Ramadan, A.H. 597= A. D. 1201, June).

The Arabic text with the Persian commentary begins,
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volume contains two kitabs, the second five,

all subdivided into many babs, fasls, etc.

Kitab I
((jU-jiH v^ on fol. 25

b
, in No. 972;

II (iyUl VL^J, on fol. I 9 5
b

,
in No. 972 ;

III (VUT
i^Spl),

on fol. i
b

, in No. 973 ; IV (^1 vls^), on

fol. s 3 ,
in No. 973 ;

V (^1 JJUi Mlsf), on fol.

87
a

,
in No. 973; VI (cyl^cUl t-,>\^), on fol- Il8b. in

No. 973 ; VII (eLJ-ill ^b^), on fol. 236*, last line,

in No. 973. The second volume has an index on the

fly-leaves.

No date. The copyist was Muhammad Husain, a

resident of S^AJJ . On fol. i a
,
in the first volume,

there is an entry, dated Ramadan, A. H. 1160 (A. D.

1747, Sept.).

No. 972, ff. 522, 11. 25; size, 13! in. by gjin. ; No. 973,
ff. 343, 11. 25 ; size, 14 in. by g| in. ; Nasta'lik, the Arabic text

in N

2655
Another copy of the same.

The same two volumes of 'Abd-alhakk's Persian

commentary on the Mishkat, beginning on fol. 9
b as in

the preceding copy. It is preceded, on ff. 1-8, by two

indexes, the first of which, on ff. 1-3 and 5, does not

belong at all to the present work, but gives all the babs

and fasls of the lust three kitdbs of the third volume of

the Sharh-al-Masabih, which were wanting in the copy

of that work, No. 2653 above, viz. i_>bill <^\ , ^\^S

<jU>pl ,
and

j-jiill vliT (but to which copy the pages

indicated refer, is impossible to say); the second, on

ff. 4 and 6-8, gives the details of the present copy.
The mukaddimah begins on fol. ioa, but is not

marked by any heading ;
the accounts of the fifteen

traditioners are found here on ff. i3
a-2Ob , beginning

with Al-BukMrt and ending with Ibn al-Jauzt

First volume: Kitab I, on fol. 27
b

;
II is styled here

SjLjJlll i^jbS^ and begins on fol. 94"; the SjLUl i_j^f
the preceding copy appears here as a mere

sjJLJl vU>
on fol. I40

b
. It ends on fol. 363

b
.

Second volume, on fol. 364
b
(with a separate <ull .-u

<*^pt U'"^ a* *ne *P ^ *ne PaSe) Kitab III, on

fol. 364
b

;
the following four kitabs are all styled by

mistake vjb; IV, on fol. 4nb
; V, on fol. 426a ; VI, on

fol. 448; VII, on fol. 51 i b. Ff. 223 and 228 are

turned upside down and must exchange places with one

another, as fol. 228b is the proper continuation of

fol. 222b , and fol. 223b of fol. 227
b

.

No date. Various seals of Muhammadshah on

fol. 9
a

.

No. 849, ~ff. 564, 11. 25 ;
written by different hands, partly in

Nasta'lik, partly in Naskht ; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 9* ;

size, I ij in. by 8 in.

2656

Sharh-i-Sufar-alsa'adat (ib\-JUl JL~ *-^)-

A Persian commentary by the same 'Abd-alhakk bin

Saif-aldin on the large collection of authentic traditions

relating to Muhammad's life, practices, arid teachings,

IND. OFF.

styled .%l.--ll
jbL,

or
^.i;...!! tl^-B

and compiled by
the famous author of the Kamiis (see above, No. 2397),
Muhammad bin Ya'kub bin Muhammad bin Ibmlinii

bin 'Umar bin Abibakr bin Ahmad bin Mahmud biu

Idris bin Fadl-allah bin Shaikh-alislam Abi I^hak

alkuzaruni, known as Shaikh Majd-aldln alfinlzabadi

allughawi alkuraishi alyamani albakri alshafi'i, who
was born in Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 729 (A. D. 1329, Jan.),
and died in the night of the 2oth of Shawwal, A. H.

817 (A. D. 1415, Jan. 2), see fol. 2b, 11. 1-5 (the date

of birth given as A. H. 727 in Rieu i. p. ig
a is a mere

oversight). On the original work cotiip. H. Khalfa iii.

p. 599 ;
and W. Pertsch, Gotha Arabic Cat., p. 55.

Beginning, o'n fol. i b : \ :v.U L. Si .LJ Ac

~J\

The commentator's name appears on fol. 2a
, 11. 12

and 1 3 ;
the two titles of the Arabic work, ib., 1. 3 ab

infra. From 'Abd-alhakk's own sketch of his life and
works (see Rieu iii. p. 1077!') we learn, that he gave

to this commentary the title
pi. ^ + u N

,j-ijb)\

. . 5 :.-..U tLJDl. It is preceded by a mukaddimah, in

two kisrns : 1. jj-L^_ s-^T. iJloxil Lc i^.t^-M V -- - j

u\j~> o> I, on the science of tradition, on fol. 5
a

;

* * <^r M f

on the four Imams or heads of legal schools, viz. AbA

ffantfah Nu'man bin Thabit Kufi, Abu 'Abdallah

MAlik bin Anas, Shd/ii, and Abu 'Abdallah Ahmad bin

Muhammad bin Hanbal, and cognate matters, on fol. 1 9
b

.

The
sjLuJUl^i-i

or
^.J:-.!! Ll^o begins on fol. 25"

and is subdivided into a fatihah, seven babs, and a

khatimah. Subdivisions are fasls, tanbihs, far's, and
fa'idas.

\

cyiL._c

penult.

line.

,
on fol. 25", lin.

) on fol. 3i
a

,
second

>.i-fc
jL>j ji vU> n fol. 50, last line.

jIU, on fol. 67".

J-oJ, on fol. 76.

on fol. 83*.

ill

jJLUI

jUijl

^X 3^*. on fol. 85*.

*) on foJ- ioi a
, first line.

J ,
on fol. io2 a

.

l- "2b
-

5jLi/ jUi, on fol. 123*.

J, on fol. I24b .

,
on fol. I32

b
.

4 z
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,
on fol.

(J-Ill) JJ\ J.LJ jH, on fol. I44
b

,
lin. penult.

(jjjl) JJI r
Ls ili^jHi, on fol. I49

a
-

j.> J-aJ, on fol. 159*.

a
J (jijj J ei>jLc

_j
O-iL JLJ jj J-aJ

,.!^**^,
on fol. i67

b

Jl

fol. 205
a

.

,
on fol. i86b

,
on fol. I 9 i b

_>jj SJL- j .^-J
.iU J-aj ,

on

jIU, on fol. 229".

,
on fol. 244

a
.

-% ui^L* iijjlc ,j J-oj ,
on fol.

J.a.9,
on fol. 263

b
.

Jl at, on fol.

(read

z8oa
.

"jl
(^j (J^i, on fol. 285*.

ujji. ijLe ^Lj jj J-^>J, on fol. 3io
b

.

uyUj-o j ifj j* (here wrongly styled J~oi) T3G, on

fol. 315*.

3^> on f l 32lb -

_
(here styled tjl^j "3b", on fol.

'
on fol - 34 7

b
.
first line -

>
on fo1 -

~fi ^1 1 ZAl, on fol. 36 4b.

!' jjlj-j j jL.-. ^

,
on fol. 374

b
,
first line.

'
on fol - 4'3

a
-

'
on foL 4 2 a

-

,
Oil fol. 426a.

J, on fol. 367*, last

line.

L.j .j J-aj, on

4JL..JLC ,J . . .

e^)."i
>

^.J-

JUI ,l5il i_jl-J ,
on fol.

,
on fol. 45 i b .

jIU, on fol. 453
a

.

sTj ..^L-^j J-aj, on fol. 457
b

.

,
on fol. 46 2b.

J^ij, on fol. 46sb.

(read ^JiUJI) ^^LiJl j$ J-aj

j
,s>^- |i>

n fol- 47 2b -

T, on fol. 473
b

.

1444

^b, on fol. 475
1
'.

,
on fol. 475

b
.

,
on fol.

,
on fol. 485b-

b

on fol. 492*.

J, on fo1 - 499"-

jj J-aj, on fol. 499b,
first

line.

U{

first line.

Ji
j

_.->
;
J J-aJ, On fol. 5OO

b

~i

;
j J_aj, on fol. 5O2

a
,
last line.

.
on fol 55a

-

^*' on foL 5 6a -

>
on foL 58b

-

la.1^..
oU-iLcf J-aJ, on fol. 509

b
,
lin. penult.

>
on fol - 5i2b -

fol - 5i3
a

-

*' OB foL 5 x 3
b

-

.j (a space is left blank here for this word) J-aJ

,
on fol. 5i4

b
-

^fci. (read ^y) i^U 3^' on foL 5 2 a

>
on fo1 ' 52". liu - penult.

>
on foL S2o

b
-

JJ.U-

~ii uaU^ t^yj

"ji

~J!

on fol. 522
a

-

J-aJ, on fol. 52 2b .

n
^

foL 5 2 3
b

-

'jl J-*. on fo1 - 5 2 6a
,
first line.

on foL 5 2 6
b

.

J-^"' on fol>

'
on fo1 - 53 i a-

JUT, on fol. 533
a

.

fol.

.
on

,
on fol.

^ laia. ^J J^> on fo1 ' 537
il

-

J-aJ, on fol. 538
b

.

*' On

fol.

J-aJ, on fol. 539
b

.

)
<-*** J y^ J C

on fol. 54 i
a

.
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,jf >\y j uyJai
jj J-oi, on fol. 542*.

d
<,U- (read i_>_,Li) i^Li J-aj, on fol. 544

b
,
last line.

,
on fol. 546".

Jl
-OJ^-.,

on fol. 553* (subdivided into many small

babs).

A great number of fasls without any special heading
appear besides the above-quoted ones, viz. on ft'. iO3b

,

339", 4 1 61', 448
b

, 449% 449
b

, 454^, 455", 456'', 463*-,

467'', 469!', 503*', 510*, 5ii
b

, 515'', 5 i6, 5i6b, 5170
(twice), 518", 519'', 524

a
,
and 537"; the headings of

most of these can be verified from the index in the

following copy.

Dated the 24th of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1016

(A. D. 1607, Sept. 1 6).

Some pages, both at the beginning and end, are

greatly damaged arid worm-eaten.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2150, ff. 633, 11. 11 ; Naskhl; size, loin, by 6 in.

2657
Another copy of the same.

Another excellent copy, not dated. A complete
index on ff. i

l)-6a
, supplying many headings of fasls,

which are not given in the text itself.

Beginning as in the preceding copy, on fol. 7
b

. All

the smaller subdivisions are noted on the margin in red

ink, together with many additions.

Mukaddimali, first kism, on fol. iob
,
second line;

second kism, on fol. 22b .

F&tihah, on fol. 27
b

.

The seven Misare found here on if. 3i
b

; 46*; 235"

(here styled e^Uo-a j j^ ^ J-aJ ,
as in the preceding

copy; on the margin eylsJ>-o j ij (jW*.);
247

a
(on

the margin ^L-a i_jl^f, as in the preceding copy) ;

(on the margin (s
~lJI

"

^Lo^s); 324b ; and

Khdtimali, on fol. 399
b

.

No. 739, ff. 452,11. si
; splendid Naskhi ; size, 15! in. by 9$ in.

2658

Dastur-i-fa'id-alnur
(jj-DI i_^>L jy^~> >)

A treatise on the prophet's dress ((_r>LJ i_>Ul y^.j*
_

JL-
i^-ia.) by the same 'Abd-alhakk bin Saif-

aldin, see fol. i b
,

11. 5 and 6, and fol. 2a
, 11. 3 and 4.

It is identical with the little tract, styled >b! .j

in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 41, No. 25 ;
and p. ill,

No. 2.

Beginning:

l JijlJl

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2298, ff. 19, 11. 9 ; large Nasta'llk, the Arabic quotations
in Naskhl ; size, 8J in. by 6j in.

2659

Taisir-alkari' fi .sharh-i-Sahih-albukhari

A Persian commentary on the famous Sahih or collec-

tion of traditions by Imam Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad
bin Isma'il Bukhari (who was born, according to fol. 8a

,

11. 9-12, the I3th or i6th of Shawwal, A.H. i94=A.D.
810, July 20 or 23, and died the ist of Shawwal, A. H.

255= A. D. 869, Sept. 12, contrary to the usual date,

A.H. 256 = A. D. 870, Sept. i, comp. G. Fliigel iii.

p. 83 sq. ;
Krehl in Zeitschrift d. D. M. G. iv. p. 5 sq.;

Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 26. etc., and see above, No. 2654),

compiled by JTur-alhakk alturk albukhari alshalija-

hauabadi (i. e. aldihlawi). the son of Shaikh 'Abd-alhakk

(the compiler of the preceding works), and himself the

author of the
^-^jJ-LJI ij^ (No. 290 in this Cat.), who

died A. H. 1073 (A. D. 1662, 1663), see here, fol. 2a
,

11. 7

and 8. It is dedicated to the emperor 'Alamgir.

Beginning of the commentator's preface, on fol. i
b

:

.... 4i)1 J^-; ^yLc ..5LU1j sjllllj 4i) x^JJj 'il .o

Jl f-^ OJLi/ o. ,i

j c*-.Ui ti-^-s^ ^,-jl
J^n.) dl.

On fol. 311" sq. a biography of the author of the Sahih

is given ((j^- Jl^a-1)-

On fol. 8b
, the original Arabic text begins with

(read 4JJl

gins on fol. 25
b

, the JijJI ^L$"
)b3 on fol. 96", and so on in the

"ji JL
j

jT &.JU:

The ejUj^ll

on fol. 6s
b

,
the f

^> <_)

order of the original (see Krehl, loc. cit., and the com-

plete edition of Bukhari's text by the same, Leyden,
1862 sq.); also the edition of Bulak, A.H. 1280.

Ff. 88b
, io3

b
, 104, 150% 377

b
,
and 378" are left

blank, but the text seems uninterrupted.
No date.

No. 1105, ff. 753, 11. 19; large and distinct Nasta'llk
; size,

13^ in. by 6|in.

2660
Makhazin-alma'ruf

(u-ij^xil i^ls*)-
A large collection of traditions, with Persian para-

phrases and explanations of the quoted Arabic texts,

compiled by the Hanafite Khawasskhan alkadiri

almadani <j.sLiJ1 A.H. 1116

(A. D. 1704, 1705, see fol. 54a),
and divided into four

volumes (jla.). This Persian work, as the order and
titles of the kitabs show, is chiefly based on the

i!_Jl >J.La- and the -.jLall i\\.f.
,

see above,

Nos. 2653-2655. The present copy contains the_/Zr<
volume or

JJ1 jia. of the whole work, beginning, on

fol.

A large Jlhrist or very detailed index of the first

4 Z 2
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volume is prefixed on ff. 37
b-52

b
. This volume com-

prises five kitdbs, each of which is subdivided into

numeral bdbs, and every bab generally into three fasls.

The five kitdbs of the present volume are :

2. H2
3.

s^UJUl ^ionfol. 130*.

4.
s^JLD! i_Ai7 on fol. zoo".

5.
jJlili L^lX on fol. 436

a
-

The first volume concludes on fol. 495b,
and on

ff. 498
b-533

b follows (as in the following volumes too)

a supplement, containing all those traditions which

have been omitted in the principal text, ^f-* vi*JiU>.l

^~J J^l jl
: Kitab I, on fol. 4g8b ; II, on fol. 5o8

a
;

III, on fol. 510''; IV, on fol. 523
a

;
V is missing, as

the copy is a defective one and breaks off in the

supplement to the fourth kitdb. Ff. 1-36* of this copy
do not belong at all to the ^Jj^xAl ci)^> ^u* conta in

the fragment of a collection of legends about famous

Shaikhs and Imams, the twenty-four first leaves of

which are missing according to the Arabic paging.

No date.

No. 7, ff. 553, II. 21
; Nasta'llk, the Arabic quotations in

larger Naskht
;
illuminated frontispiece on fol. 53

b
;
illuminated

heading also at the top of the fihrist
;

ff. J3
b and 54" richly

adorned; size, 13$ in. by 8J in.

2661
The same.

The second volume or >IS jJi. of the same work,

comprising, like the first, five kitdbs with the same sub-

divisions. A large fihrist on ff. i b-9b. The five kitdbs

of the second volume are as follows :

1. i/pl ^US^ on fol. iob .

2.
pjJDl i_jb^ on fol. 64b .

3. ^T^l JjLij i_>b^, on fol. I04
a

.

4. eyLcjlll i-j^-^! on fl- 1 3 1 ^-

5. eL-Ldl L_>b^ on fol. 2 1 3
a

.

The supplement of this second volume is found on

ff. 293^-325*: Kitab I, on fol. 293b ; II, on fol. 299
b

,

last line; III, on fol. 3O4b ; IV, on fol. 3O7
b

; V, on

fol. 3i4
b

, last line.

No date.

No. 123, ff. 325, 11. 21
; Nasta'llk, the Arabic quotations in

Naskhl ;
illuminated frontispiece on fol. iob

,
the other embellish-

ments like those in the preceding copy ; size, 13^ in. by 9 in.

2662
The same.

The third volume or i^JU j.l. of the same work,

comprising twelve kitabs with the same subdivisions

as the first and second volumes. A large fihrist on

ff. i b-i6b. The twelve kitdbs of the third volume are:

T on fol. 1 7
b

.1 .

fol. 91".

,
on fol. I59

b
, last line.

4. (.aLajJl i_l -s
}
on fol. 175*

5. ijjJJ l_)bS^ on fl- 2O2a
.

6. >!. J
H t-jLij, on fol. 259".

7. ^A
"

il i_>bS\ on fol. 323
b

.

8. j^JLH (_>b$ on fol. 335
b

,
first line.

9. L..15H v>^> on fol. 356b .

10. (J.LJJI v^ on fol. 386 b
.

11. J^kll sjb^ on fol. 423
b

.

12. s^JjIj JUJ1 <J^, on fol. 434b (this Mtdb is

styled in the text also kitab, but afterwards corrected

on the margin into bdb, and as twelfth kitab appears -in

the text, on fol. 44Ob, Ujpl L_>L^, which is styled bdb

in the fihrist).

The supplement to this third volume is found on
ff. 45i

b-498b : Kitab I, on fol. 45i b
; II, on fol. 462b ;

III, on fol. 47o
a

; IV, on fol. 472a
; V, on fol. 475

b
;

VI, on fol. 48 i b
; VII, on fol. 4 85

b
; VIII,on fol. 486b ;

IX, on fol. 488b ; X, on fol. 49<3
b

; XI, on fol. 495''

(here styled J^kll v_>b); XII, JUJ1 v_>L>, on fol. 497
a

,

bjpl c_>b^ on fol. 498
a

.

No date.

No. 124, ff. 498, 11. 21 ; Nasta'lik, the Arabic quotations in

Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece on fol. I7
b

; size, 13! in. by 8J in.

b. Slu'ite Traditions.

2663
Sharh-i-diwan-i-'Ali bin Abi Talib

A Persian commentary upon 'Ali bin Abi Talib's

alleged Arabic diwan, by Husain bin Mu'in-aldin

Maibudi (with the takhallus Mantiki), completed ac-

cording to fol. 252
a

,
11. ii and 12, in Safar, A. H. 890,

the year 406 of the Jalali era (= A. D. 1485, Feb.-

March), and introduced by a long preliminary discourse

( _5'ljj)
on metaphysical, psychological, and mystical

matters in seven fatihas, see Eieu i. pp. 19 and 20;
and H. Khalfa ii. p. 499, iii. p. 297 sq., and vi. p. 474;
see also Krafft, p. 27 (where a collection of Maibudi's

letters is noticed); on account of these xr%^ the fol-

lowing copy bears the title of
)

_Lc
^[jjo ^-i- j *'!)-'

^JLL> ^jl ^ . On the Arabic original, comp. Arabic

Cat. of the Brit. Mus., p. 276; G. Fliigel i. pp. 432-

434, where the full title of All's diwan is given us

J^7 ^ j.XT^ JyJI^I; Krafft, p. 56; etc.

A Turkish translation of an Arabic commentary on the

same, by Mustakimzada Sa'd-aldm bin Sulaiman, WHS

printed in Bulak, A. H. 1253.

The seven fatihas are headed as follows :_
o^Lj-j>1 dj.L n_>

|p s\, ^jW-! j-
5 ,Jj' i-^U

(the true path of the elect), on fol. 3''.

J> ej'i f> *~^> sj.JU (God's essence),

on fol. ii a.
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qualities), on fol. 16".

macrocosm), on fol. 2i b.

microcosm), on fol. 36".

tx'U (God's names and

(the greater man, i.e. the

(the lesser man, i. e. the

j uaj-j ^^
-.->L Jj^l* (prophecy and saint-

ship), on fol. 44b . _
^j* Jl^.1 _, JJUi y woL, L^'li ('All's excellent

qualities and the circumstances of his life), on fol. 55b .

On fol. i a an index of these seven fatihas is given,

together with an explanation of the abbreviations used

in them as well as in the commentary itself, viz. ^i

(or negligently written ,_,.)
=

i_JUj- (i. e. the com-

mentator Maibudi, the
^-^) i ** tfi*J' (J^ f^

(probably Muhyi-aldin Ibn 'Arabi, see Safinat-alauliya,

No. 60, col. 281 in this Cat); j = >>** j~, (i.e.

Mahmud Shabistari, the author of the
j\j (.^i^) ; k

(negligently written t) = lojU. ; v~ (or ^) = U!^
i^jJLill ^^.Lo (i.e. Jalal-aldin Rumt) ; ^ (negligently

written ^a)
= ^U ^.1 (Ibn al-farid, see above, No.

1811).

Beginning of 'All's diwan, on fol. 69* :

First words of the commentary:

V J !/

~
r

Beginning of the

c^JJ-J ..^Lel J
\j

The oly are collated and annotated throughout.

Dated the i8th of Rabi'-althani, A. H. 1070 (A. D.

1660, Jan. 2), by Asad-allah bin Haji Budak, in his

fifty-second year.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2681, ff. 252, 11. ai ; Naskhl, the Arabic text written in

red; size, Jijin. by 7 Jin.

2664
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.

Fatihah I, on fol. 4
b

; II, on fol. i?
b

; III, on fol.

27''; IV, on fol. 38
b

; V, on fol. 6o; VI, on fol. 77
b

;

VII, on fol. ioo.

Beginning of the diwan on fol. iz8b .

No date.

No. 1230, ff. 449, written by three different hands ; ff. 1-127
11. 19, in Nasta'lik ; ff. 128-449, 11. 1 7, in two kinds of Naskhi

size of ff. 1-127, 7-8 i in - by 4 in - ! 8ize of tf- 138-449> H
by 4i in.

2665
The same.

Beginning as usual.

Fatihah I, on fol. 4; II, on fol. ub
; IH, on fol.

2i b
; IV, on fol. 29*; V, on fol. 42

b
; VI, on fol. 54";

VII, on fol. 7o
b
(styled in the text simply _i

,
while

on the margin the proper heading uoL- i^li is

added).

Beginning of the diwan on fol. 91".

The date of composition appears on the last page,
11. I and 2

;
the date of the copy is incomplete, only

the ist of Sha'ban is given. Collated and annotated.

Bibliotheca. Leydeniaua.

No. 2377, ff. 280, 11. ii
; Nasta'lik, the Arabic text written

in red ; size, 8J in. by 5$ in.

2666
The same.

This copy contains the commentary only, without

the
f>\)*,

and begins at once with the first bait of

'All's diwan.

No date. The last page greatly damaged. A former

owner was Chas. Bodham, Calcutta, May ist, 1787.

No. 2967, ff. 270, 11. 17 ; Nasta'lik, the Arabic text in Naskhl,
ff. 114-127 written by another hand ; size, 9$ in. by 5! in.

2667
Sharh-i-Kafi (^^ -^i).

A Persian commentary on the first book of the

famous collection of Shi'ah traditions, entitled ^1X11,
by Abu Ja'far bin Muhammad bin Ya'kub bin Ishak

alrazi al-Kalini (died A.H. 329 or 328 = A.D. 940, 941
or 939, 940, according to the preface on fol. 3", in

Baghdad), on which comp. Loth, Arabic Cat., pp. 32
b

and 33. The commentator is Mulla Khalil bin Alghazi

alkazwini, who entered Kazwin with his sovereign
Shah 'Abbas II, A.H. 1064 (A.D, 1654), and began
this work at the king's request forthwith. He finished

the explanation of the first book the 28th of Muharram,
A. H. 1065 (A.D. 1654, Dec. 8), as he states in the last

words of the conclusion. He died, according to Rieu,

Supplement, p. 253b , in Kazwin, A.H. 1089 (A.D.

1678). In the preface he mentions a former Arabic

commentary on the same collection of traditions, styled

^UUl, and quotes two traditions of the prophet, which

he found in the ,-jL'p\ t^L " - = c^jjUxl of Abu
'-' j

Ja'far Tusi
(i.e. Muhammad bin alhasau, the author of

the well-known c*-^J, who died A.H. 460 = A. D.

1068, see Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 84. and Sprenger's
edition of the Fihrist, in the Bibliotheca Indica, Cal-

cutta, 1853-1855), and which seemed to him to have

a prophetical reference to Shah 'Abbas II. On fol. 3*.

last line, the initial words of the Arabic text begin :

On foL 33* an index of the whole Arabic work is

given; according to- that it is subdivided into thirty-

three books (i-A^S) or even int thirty-four, when the
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1. JJL*J1

Jf^l ;
7. i

lO.jJbll

J-JLII i

(on which a Persian commentary, under

the'title cr^-JI 4
-
-, was completed in Shawwal, A.H.

1081 (A. u. 1671, Feb.-March), by 'Ala-aldin Muham-
mad bin Abu Turab Gulistana alhusaini, see Rieu i.

p. 22) is added to it, which, however, according to

another authority, simply styled here Zain-aldin, does

not really belong to the
tj\^.

These thirty-three books

(Loth's Arabic text has only twenty-nine or thirty) are

as follows :

2 A-^*.JL!! b3 ' 3

A-^; 5. UU1 ^b.f; 6.

1
1,\ , Q "

I V 11 1 "\ Q

I";
ll.iAUl vb.^; 12.^1 i^b^; 13.

14. ill ^bi (this book is in Loth's

Arabic text the 8th, and books 8-13 here appear there

as 9-14); 15. jbviJ t_>b^; 16. i~.~ **

UCUl i_>b^; 18. jL5 -_ - 11 i_jbj ;
19. jj

books 16-19 are entirely wanting in Lojth's copy;

book 20 here corresponds to 16 there, and so on to the

end); 20. ibbXJIj .^jj-2Jlj (j^-xJI ^bi; 21. t_>bS

J.-JLJI; 22. JbDl ^\s!f; 23. i^.^,J\ ^\.-^; 24.

i^-iill;
25.

i^ilj J^3|^ L5pl ^bf; 26.

27. bb^l LjbS'; 28.
eu^l^Il sjbS^ 29.

30. eAxDl i_>'^; 31. e^bb>illl i_>bS^

^l5C=.illj
bUiJI; 33. ^U-SCilj y-Ulj t

The commentator adds, that Tusi in his list of Shi'ah

books (i.e. the Fihrist) enumerates, including the book

of the *-,, only thirty kitabs, and gives the following

explanation : Tusi has entirely omitted the
^,..

11 i_>bi

(book 7) and the iJUiijJI ^b.^(book 18); he has

besides counted as one book the i,bjLjl t_>bi and the

^i-JJ L_)b5^ and equally as one the JU-xWl i_>b5 and

the
Aj^i.!)!! t_>b^(which form here four books altogether,

viz. 8, 9, 23, and 24). The first kitab begins here on

fol. 33
a

,
and is subdivided into twenty-three babs, the

first of which (on fol. 34
b
)

is styled J4-^J JJuJl i_>L>.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i b :

^\.*> ^jt^ . / o ** ^

32.

Copied from an authentic manuscript in the posses-

sion of Haji Muhammad Bakir Talkani, which was

written by Mulla Muhammad Yusuf in Kazwin, and

collated with the commentator's own autograph, A. H.

1086 in Aurangabad, and finished the i6th of Dhu-

alhijjah of that year (= A. D. 1676, March
2).

No. 1152, ff. 136, 11. 21 ; Nasta'ltk, the Arabiu text for the

greater part in small Naskhi ; size, ic in. by 5! in.

2668
'Ain-alhayat (ibJJ ^^c).
An exhaustive work on Muhammadan theology and

ethics, based on verses of the Kuran and traditions,

from a strict Shi'ite standpoint, by the great champion

of the Shi'ah, Muhammad Bakir bin Muhammad Taki

Majlisi, who was born A.H. 1038 (A. D. 1628, 1629),
and died A.H. mo or im (A. D. 1698-1700); see

a full list of the works of this most prolific writer (ten

Arabic and forty-nine Persian ones) in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp. 59 and 60 ;
and a detailed description

of the present work in E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

pp.64-6g; extracts from it are also noticed inW. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 47, No. d, and p. 75, No. 6; it was

printed at Teheran, A.H. 1240. The most prominent

among the author's Persian compositions, besides the

ibJJ ^-^c and the ^slU i-i=. (see the following

number), are iJIjiH 'ij>'3 (see Pvieu, Supplement, p. 30) ;

^j
. . 11 *!!. (Bodleian Cat., No. 140; Rieu i. p. 154;

"W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 536 ;
edited at Teheran,

A.H. 1240 and 1266); _,oLail ^bXo (said to be an

extract from the larger Arabic work of the same

author,^ J\ .bs-
5

., which was edited in single volumes

at Teheran, A.H. 1270-1283, see Rieu i. pp. 20 and

21); i_ylJl jib-a. (see extracts from it in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 31 ;
edited at Tabriz, A. n. 1241, besides

at Teheran, and (without name of place) A.H. 1274) ;

>U1I oh (based on the same jiyW j^x*-,
see Rieu i.

p. 21; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 257, and p. 148,

No. 2 ; edited Teheran, A. H. 1244) ;
obtil

s\j i>\j (an

extract from the preceding one, see Rieu, Supplement,

p. 6") ; ^^2-^11 J-=- (Rieu i. p. 33; edited Teheran,

A.H. 1241); (.^Jj-aJ ^ ^H*. (Rieu ii. p. 8571); 1 isL-LL.

(Bodleian Cat., No. 1794); jXi UU, (W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat, p. 261); ^by^i.1 JJL^ or
ojJij

i_>bS

ual^Lui.1 j (W. Pertscli, Berlin Cat, p. 334, and p. 74,

No. 2); L_>lj. _j j~ vbS' (edited at Teheran, A. H.

1247); etc.

Beginning: J^U. sl-^b
tis3

'

There are numerous subdivisions, styled i_>b,

5Jobs, 5-*A, s_.JLi, SJfj, ?>-^4> etc-> SCe

E. G. Browne, loc. cit. ; the most important of them

are : o^ ,
on fol. i i a

; Jb^cl kjl^-t ,
on fol. 1 2 a

; ^e. ,

on fol. i2 b
; ei>jb, on fol. 14''; ,1 oJjt-, on fol.

cj^ Jjil, on fol. 54
b

; i

o-U l!bij j.Ul^nfol.
5 7 ;

onfol.72
b

; JUL ^jbo, onfol.

on fol. 78
b

; ^^j^ob j
Ac oJL-ii, on fol.

Ac i_ib-l, on fol. 88a
;
Ac _>UTj kij^i,

on fol.

jLlc lijbi-o j
bAe u-sb-al, on fol. 93

a
; ^

Ac, on fol. 93
b

; j^>-
\

fol. 94
a

; j^>, on fol. 95"; vy, on fol. 96
b

; e

sAj>, on fol. 105"; o^cJj. oJ J-*
j (^l/"

1 ' ^b_=.

^ji ,j, on fol. io6 a
; oljbj^, on fol. no";

86";

89";
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fol. 140'';

flijl J]ji*l,
on foL in''; JiU jl JL. ^JLk ^

J>-J , on fol. 1 1 3
a

; u^L-jJu j o^j; ^ jZx> ^L-j

fi-U, on fol. n6a
; Li o-*** jjL^i. >

on fl- i2ob ;

5i jjLj, on fol. 122''; U.^ j
>_

i^i>.,
on fol. 132''; ^Lo

\ -ijo, on fol. 134"; LOJ oJli-, on

- ejLo.i on fl- i8oa
; ^:

...... j J T

on fol. 207"; _yi oJLc, on fol. 2ii b
;

j, on fol. 2i3
a

; Lcj o^.ij,on fol. 2i3
b

;

JI^-i,
on fol. 215"; ^j,..*...'!

i_,U/-- *
i_>.,.o

tj, on fol. 22i a
; ^Ul .!... (j\^, *]$> on

oJu-<iJ, on fol. 238"; Jl^l j\ J^s"

j?*) J-^j u 1^- 1 ^. u-^ yr-t- j ir*1 ) 0^^
^Lijl, on fol. 259"; ,jl o>-^. j IQ...C oJJ-, on

fol. 292"; o--^c ^J", on fol. 294" ; ^\ : p i oJZXjj ,

on fol. 297*; A.~J>- c-JJx., on fol. 298a
; ,I5\J

on fol. 30 1 b
; s^j^ -.^Ll, on fol. 305*; (j

cu -.J
,_5^J ,_yy-aJ?* s3, on fol. 309 (with this bab the

khdtimah begins); jJj :.
^^sy. u^^.^* u5

t^,l5il ^Lo,
on fol. 3i4

b
.

According to his statement, on fol. 2a
,
the author

tried in this work to give a paraphrase of and a com-

mentary on the last will and the precepts, confided by
Muhammad to AbA Dharr GlmffArt (ur,llc Ji y\),

whom he calls cLol
sj^j j t^Lsr

' *>S.

Dated the 4th of Safar, A. H. 1085 (A. D. 1674,

May 10).

No. 587, ff. 321, 11. 21 ; Nasta'lik, the Arabic phrases and

quotations in Naskhi ; illuminated frontispiece; size, ufin.
by 7J in.

2669

Hilyat-almuttakin (^
Another Shi'ah treatise on the customs and obser-

vances of daily life according to the precepts of the

Imams, by the same Muhammad Bakir bin Muhammad
Taki Majlisi, who completed it in Eajab, A. H. 1079
(A. D. 1668, Dec.), see Rieu i. p. 20, and Supplement,
p. no"; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 313 and 314; it

was printed in Teheran, A. H. 1248. In the preface,
on fol. i b

,
1. ii sq., the author quotes his previous

work, the sLJl ^^c.
The Hilyat-almuttakin is divided into fourteen babs

and a khatimah, but in consequence of a very large
lacuna between ff. 45 and 46 the present copy contains

only babs 1-3 and 1 1-14 complete, parts of babs 4 and

10, and the whole khatimah; the following headings
are given according to the index on fol. 2a :

1. (j-LJ i_)bl .j (on dress), on fol. 2 b .

2.

3.

on fol. 17".

(on ornaments, dyes, etc.), on fol. 9".

, (on eating and drinking),

(on marriage, sexual intercourse, and the rearing of

children), on fol. 35
b

; this bab breaks off on fol. 45
b in

the eighth fasl.

5-9, on using the toothpick and clipping the nails,

on scents, bathing, sleeping, and bleeding, are entirely

missing.
10. jyL=. j

yLijI _L-el (on intercourse with believers), opens

abruptly on fol. 46" in the middle of the third fasl.

1 1 . J-^LlJ. j j

l.$ ;
;l JUul j (on assemblies, greetings, handshakings,

embraces, etc.), on fol. 64''.

12.
(

.f^jl

j uj^^J ) dJ-i. Ji-b j
wU. i_)bl j* (on

entering and leaving the house), on fol. 75.
13.

^ .^-a. j (on riding, walking, marketing
j

tilling, etc.),
on fol. 84".

14.^A~ <_>UTy (on travelling), on fol. 93
a

.

Kliatimah: jjjj^. Jolyjl ^yi*;^ (on miscellaneous

matters), on fol. io7
b

.

No date. Modern copy. A former owner was
Mr. Edw. Galley.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2623, ff. 114, 11. 18 on ff. 1-3, 11. 19 on ff. 4-114;
written by three different hands, in two kinds of Naskhi on
ff. 1-3 and 113-114, and in a very careless Nasta'ltk on ff. 4-
112; all the Arabic quotations in Naskhi ; size, <; |

in. by 6} in.

2670

Sanad-alsa'adat fi husn-i-khatimat-alsadat

A theological essay on the special privileges and
essential peculiarities of the Sayyids or descendants of

the prophet through his daughter Fatimah, by Mir
Ghulam 'Alikhan Husaini Wasiti Balgrami, with the

takhallus Azad, who died A. H. 1200 (A, D. 1786), see

above, No. 2135, where his most prominent works are

enumerated.

Beginning : Jl t ,. ...^ L-JI
J-u,! i^jjl <il >^-

No date.
^~

No. 1824, ff. a69
b
-277, 11. 21

; Nasta'ltk ; size, 9$ in. by 5^ in.

c. Miscellaneous.

2671
Some riwayat, beginning with one of Ibn 'Abbas :

JJ Jjl
JJ^jl

JJLC ^LxJ ill ^Oj (J*& i^ jl lOjIj^J

Jl jjUJf ^jjj^itjl.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2851, ff. 6, 11. 9-1 1 ; NastaUk, mixed with SLikasta;
size, 6g iu. by 4^ in.
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2672
A short miscellaneous collection of sayings of the

prophet and selected verses of the Kuran, with para-

phrases and commentary, for the greater part in Arabic,

mixed here and there with some quotations from

exegetical works in Persian.

Beginning of the first section (mostly sayings of the

prophet), on fol. i87
a

: <u)l JL ^J3\ Jl3 . . . 4j)

Beginning of the second section, on fol. 195*: ^, ^>

Jl Ij/il J^V 1 (= Surah II. 38 sq.).

Beginning of a third section (not connected with

the previous two, and written hy quite a different

hand), on fol. 2Oi a
: ^+ liXil j]j ^^ sJl**"1

J^J

jj J^DI (= Surah XXXIII. 7 sq.).

No. 230, ff. 187-207, 11. 8-1 1
; Naskhi, by different hands ;

size, 81 in. by 5Jin.

2673
Iblis-nama (s~li u~-J->l).

The book of Iblis, a curious dialogue between Satan

and Muhammad, with many good hints and advices,

beginning :

'

A similar story of Satan and Muhammad is noticed

in Bodleian Cat., No. 1241, 46.

No. 1720,ff.85-96, 11. 14; large Nasta'llk; size, 8Jin. by 5 in.

2674

Wasiyyatnama-i-Paighambar (^jUj s-uli c*JLj).
The last will of Muhammad, or advices bequeathed

by the prophet to 'Ali, beginning : JJD Uol . . . <&

\T
1/jS"

The same little tract is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 851",
No. II.

No. 1627, ff. 4
t-8b , written in diagonal lines ; Naskht ; size,

8J in. by 4^ in.

2675
Khulasat-alaurad

The quintessence of breviaries, a selection of prayers,

invocations, traditions, and sayings of holy Shaikhs

suitable to all daily occasions and occurrences in life,

compiled by Shihab-aldin, son of Shaikh Fath Muham-
mad ibn Abu-albarakah 'Ain-al'urafa, that is Shaikh

Shah 'Isa, beginning, on fol. 3* : ?&~

in. by 4jin

It is incomplete at the end, breaking off on fol. 4Ob .

Ff. ib-3
a contain a short collection of similar sayings

and traditions, beginning with one of 'Umar 'Abd-

al'aziz :

y. i_>l^ j\

Jl C*AJ CJ^oljJk
.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2333, ff. 40, 11. 16 ; careless Nasta'lik ; size,

2676
A description, based on Kuran and traditions, of the

twelve months of the Muharnmadan year, giving the

memorable events that happened on certain days in

each of them in the lives of the prophets, Imams,

saints, etc., and also furnishing instruction as to the

proper thing for a Muslim to do on such days. Mu-
harram, on fol. ib (with a very detailed account of the

martyrs of Karbala) ; Safar, on fol. 22b
; RabV-alawwal,

on fol. 26"; Babi'-al&kJiar, on fol. 33"; JumddA-alawwal,
ib.

; Jumddd-cddkhar, on fol. 33
b

; Kajab, ib.
; Sha'ban,

on fol. 34
a

; Bamad&n, on fol. 34
b

; Shawwdl, on fol.

35
a

; Dhil-alka'dah, ib.
; DM-alhijjah, on fol. 35

b
. The

first month therefore is treated in the fullest way, next

to that the second and the third; all the remaining ones

are dispatched in a few lines. As a very large number
of blank leaves are left after fol. 35, it was probably
intended gradually to supplement the scanty informa-

tion given with regard to the last nine months.

Beginning: iy Jjl

Jl ou*l

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2804, ff. 35, 11. 8-12 ; Shikasta, by different hands, as it

seems ; size, 8 in. by 5^ in.

4. Commentaries and other explanatory Works
on the Kuran.

2677
Kuran

(u]^).
The Kuran with an interlinear Persian paraphrase,

beginning :

For other copies of the Kuran with an interlinear

Persian version see Loth, Arabic Cat., pp. 5 and 6

(Nos. 25, 27, and 30) ;
Rieu i. pp. 6-8 ;

E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., pp. 40-43.

No date. A seal with the date A. H. 1188 (A. D.

1774, 1775) on fol. i a . The copy belonged formerly
to Mr. Richard Johnson. On the last two pages the

Persian paraphrase is omitted.

No. 3488, olim 20. J. 3, ff. 393, 12 lines of Arabic text in

Naskhl in each page, the interlinear Persian in red ink ; the

first two and the last two pages beautifully adorned ;
the headings

of all the Suras written on gold ground ;
additional illuminations

both in the text aud on the margin ; size, 9 in. by 5^ in.
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2678

Tafsir-i-kalam-i-rabbani A.
-.-*?),

A Persian commentary on Surah i and Suras 67-
114, by Maulana Ya'kub (see fol. 87

b
,

11. 4 and 3 ab

infra, and fol. 199*, I. 2), i.e. Ya'kub bin 'Uthraan bin

Mahmud bin Muhammad algliaznawi alcarkhi, a

disciple of Baha-aldin Nakshband (who died, according
to the Safinat-alauliya, No. 82, col. 283 above, the

3rd of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 79i=A.D. 1389, March 2),

and the spiritual guide of 'Ubaid-allah Ghujdawani
Ahrar (see ib., No. 87). Maulana Ya'kub, the author

of many theological and mystical tracts (see above,
Nos. 1919, i; and 1923, 10), died A.H. 838 (A. D.

1434, 1435), see Rieu iii. p. 1078". Another copy of

the present commentary, in which likewise Suras 2-66
are omitted (not by oversight, but deliberately, as the

author states there in an Arabic preface, which is

wanting in our copy), is described by J. Aumer, p. 127.
Our copy begins with a short introduction on various

famous passages and phrases of the Kuran thus :

JU } ii.....i JI^ll UJU !LUl ^U ^J\ JU

,l jio
al^.T.

)

j t.<y-i iJiJl

<U]1 Ju-j-e ujj
1 . jLi O

Jl juJLX-w., and is divided into two sections, each with

a special colophon, the first comprising Surah I and

Suras 67-77, the second Suras 78-114.

Surah 1. on fol. 4*; 67. on fol. 9"; 68. on fol. 24b ;

69. on fol. 35"; 70. on fol. 50*; 71. on fol. 54";
72. on fol. 58

b
;

73. on fol. 66a
; 74. on fol. 72*;

75. on fol. 77"; 76. on fol. 8oa
; 77. on fol. 85", lin.

penult.; 78. on fol. 88a
; 79. on fol. 97"; 80. on

fol. io6b
; 81. on fol. ii2a ; 82. on fol. n6a

; 83. on
fol. npb

;
84. on fol. I25

b
; 85. on fol. 130*; 86. on

fol. I35
b

; 87. on fol. I38
b

; 88. on fol. 142"; 89. on
fol. I45

b
; 90. on fol. 152"; 91. on fol. 1558; 92. on

fol. 157*; 93. on fol. i6oa ; 94. on fol. i63
b

; 95. on
fol. 1 6 6 ft

,
first line; 96. on fol. i67

b
; 97. on fol. i7i

b
;

98. on fol. 173''; 99. on fol. I76
b

; 100. on fol. I78
b

;

101. on fol. 1 8oa
,
last line; 102. on fol. i8i a

; 103.cn
fol. 182"; 104. on fol. 1 82b

; 105. on fol. 183''; 106. on
fol. i86b ; 107. on fol. r88 a

; 108. on fol. i89
b

;

109. on fol. I9i
b

; 110. on fol. I92
b

; 111. on fol.

193''; 112. on fol. I94
b

; 113. on fol. 196"; 114. on
fol. I97

b
, first line.

This copy is dated in both colophons (on ff. 87
b and

I99
a
)

the ,6th of Jumada-alakhar, A.H. 1089 (A. D.

1678, July 26); the copyist, whose name is partly
erased in both, seems to be Muhammad Ashraf ibn

Shah-i-Gada (sic !)
Hasan alhusaini. The commentary

ends on fol, 199*; the remaining pages are filled, just
as a number of fly-leaves in the beginning, witli short

tracts of various kinds; on fol. 199'' sq. a number of

medical prescriptions appear; on fol. '2O2b an Arabic

prayer with Persian interlinear paraphrase, etc.; on
the third fly-leaf in the beginning a mystical tract,

1ND. OFF.

styled Jur* ^> ilLy, by Badi'-aldin ; on the -fourth

another tract : cyL^*. j
>_ij^ ^.lij

-*
,jLj ,j ; etc.

No. 754, ff. 203 ; written by many different handx, partly in

Nasta'llk, partly in Naskhl; 11. 13 on ff. 1-24, 41-48, and 88-

199 j 11. 23 on tf. 25-40, and 49-87 ; size, lof in. by 5} in.

2679

Bahr-i-mawwaj (T^")- j**-)-

Thefirst volume ( Jjl JuL..) of a very extensive Persian

commentary on the Kuran, composed by Shihab Shams-
i-'Umar DaulatabadJ Zawuli of Dihli (see fol. 2b

,
1. 3 ab

infra), Unit
is. Kadi Shihab-aldin Malik-al'ulama bin

Shams-uldin bin 'Umar al/awali (!) aldnulatabadi, as he
* j-"" -*>

is called with his fuller name iu the i^Lj -J^-^JI i-5L-

..l^xib (No. 682 above), who died A.H. 849 (A.D. 1445,

1446), see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 567, 11. 1 1 and 1 2.

He dedicated this work to Shams-aldunya wa-aklin

Abu-aim uzaffar Ibrahim Shah Sultan (see fol. 2b
,

1. 14),

that is Sultan Ibrahim Shah Shark! of Jaunpur, who

reigned A.H. 804-844 (A.D. 1401 1440), and was agreat

patron of arts and letters, encouraging the composition
of many literary works. A date of composition is not

found in this copy, which comprises the first eighteen

Suras (ij^UJl l^, begins on fol. 5
b

, and

on fol. 637
b

).

"

Beginning of the preface:

~ii

-iff

The chief authorities, quoted by the author of this

commentary, are
^,.,1.^ ^L.1 ^ J

; (5Ju1j
,

.-

- <

;

; tit^lx. (j-J-i (probably a mistake for

i.e.
J-JjtUI (jpLia. ^ J^lll cs^lj^., by

Nasafi, see in No. 2608 above); <_>ULS (by Zamakh-

shari) and various commentaries on the same ;
.

- -'

(Sj\j j.L.1
(i.

e.
j/^Jl ^...^.alll

or ^^-J^\ ^-oLi-.,
com-

posed A.H. 602= A. D. 1205, 1206, by Fakhr-aldin Abu-

alfadl Muhammad bin 'Umar Razi, see Loth, Arabic

Cat., p. I3
b
) ; (^.xjJ^*^ y*..lH^jl^,...,

ci (see J. Aumer,
Arabic Cat., p. 13, and No. 2608 above), etc.

Dated the isth of Rabi'-alakhar, A.H. 1187 (A.D.
1773, July 6).

No. 1095, ff. 666, 11. 23 ; Nastallk ; size, 14^ in. by 9 in.

2680
Jawahir-altafsir li tuhfat-alamir i

The first volume (Jpl J-l-il)
of the extremely rare

Persian commentary on the Kuran by Husain bin "AH
alwa'iz alkashifi, the renowned author, who died A.H.

910 (A.D. 1505), cornp. No. 2188 above, where his

most prominent works are enumerated (there should

be added to that list the
.^.Ijl-Tll

iisr1
, composed A. H.

899 = A. D. 1494, see G. Fliigel iii. p. 449; H. Khalfa

ii. p. 230; and Rieu, Turkish Cat., p. i2 b
, where a

5A
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Turkish translation of the same, made A.H. 990 = A. D.

1582, is noticed; the i^UI C^Uil! ^j
ilLJl ilU,;

see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 240; H. Khalfa iii.

p. 421, No. 6241 ;
and Schefer, Chrest, Pers., i. 191 sq.;

and the ,JU. -JU^LStj ^0-*, written A.H. 891 =
A.D. 1486, see Bodleian Cat., No. 452; W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 992; and No. 780 in this Cat.).

Accoi-ding to the preface in the same author's smaller

commentary, the -li-c k^^lj-o (see the following

numbers), he began this very extensive commentary at

the request of Mir 'Alisliir and meant it to comprise

four volumes ;
but after having finished the first, he

was prevented from continuing it, and wrote his shorter

work to satisfy his patron; see a full statement of

these circumstances in No. 1 805 of the Bodleian Cat.,

and comp. also H. Khalfa ii. p. 360, No. 3259, and

p. 641, No. 4274; parts of this first volume are also

noticed in Eieu i. p. 1 1
(the^~A;:'J1 /tj^-

in J. Aumer,

p. 127, and the Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 247,

is merely a wrong designation for the smaller com-

mentary, the 8-J.c I_*A\)-,
as both the beginning of

those copies and their date, A. n. 897, prove).

This first volume (probably the only one he com-

pleted) comprises the first three Suras and a portion of

the fourth, preceded by a detailed introduction on the

science of the Kuran and its exegesis, divided into the

following four j-al (see the index on ff. 4
a and

'')
:

-^oT- a ' juuvj O>.a. 8i j ..^J j i_JjJ

cL ,
in four ^\fi&, on fol. 4

b
.

jt-i^jlj UP3

s-s^T
j ^U cJl^-M jlaJ ^

JT ijiJb, in five ^^c, on fol. 10".

3.

aTjl JL*-
j\ J>^, in eight alji*,

on fol. 17*.

4. sjjji-x jjly jA,
in six

^j^ic,
on fol. 24a ,

last line.

The six important ^\^~s-
of this last section are :

(a) JT JJa^il Lli-^j uT^ A-^>. ^Lj ji,
on fol. 24

b
,

first line.

(6)

fol. 25*.

on fol. 3o
b

.

(/) LJj! jj'UL* j U>e ^Lil^iy, on fol. 33
b

(the five introductory ^jl^-c quoted in llieu i. p. 1 1
,

correspond, as a comparison with the headings given
above shows, to 6-/in the fourth and last J-l).

The first S&rali begins on fol. 35
a

; the second, on

fol. i S3
1
"; the third, on fol. 400''; the fourth, on fol.

577b . It breaks oif with the end of v. 84 of the/our^
Surah.

Beginning, on fol. i
b

:

Title and author's name are written in the two

vignettes on fol. i b
,
and appear betides in the text,

on fol. 3
b

,
11. 2 and' 1 1.

Dated A.H. 967 (A. D. 1559, 1560) by Abu-alnahi-

Muhammad al-Sadr bin Nasir-alshari'at Mausur bin

Sadr alhasani alhusaiui altlashtaki alshirazi.

No. 1381, ff. 626, 11. 25 ; excellent Naskh! ;
the first two

pages gorgeously embellished ; other illuminated frontispieces on

ff. I5j
b

, 4OO
b

,
and 577

b
; splendid Eastern binding ; size, 15} in.

by loin.

2681

Mawahib-i-'aliyyah

A complete copy of the smaller commentary on the

Kuran by the same Husain bin 'All alwa'iz alkashifi,

usually styled
- - -

j
- -

"\ and composed between

A.H. 897 and 899 (A.D. 1492-1494), see Bodleian Cat.,

Nos. 1805-1808; Rieu i. pp. 9-11, and Supplement,

p. i
;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 39 ;

A. F. Mehreii,

p. 3; Fleischer, Cat. Lips., p.39O
h
,No.32 ; E.G.Browne,

Cambridge Cat., pp. 37-40 ; etc. A Turkish translation

of this commentary was made by Abu-alfadl Muhammad
bin Idris Bidlisi, who died A. H. 982 (A. D. 1574, 1575)-

Husaiu alkushifi finished his work, according to the

chronogram on the last page, 1. 12, the 2nd of

Shawwal, A. H. 899 (A.D. 1494, July 6).
An index

on ff. i
l'-2b .

Beginning, on fol. 3
b

:

A few various readings on the margin ; the last pages

slightly damaged, but well repaired.

Dated the ist of Eabi'-ulawwal, A.H. 981 (A.D. 1573,

July i), by Muhammad bin 'Uthman Bakri.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2023, ff. 588, 11. 25 ; small, neat Naskhi
;
illuminated

frontispiece ; size, n| in. by 8J in.

2682

Another copy of the same.

Another complete copy of the Mawahib-i-'aliyyah,

dated the 12th of Safar, A.H. 1051 (A.D. 1641, May 23),

at Ahmadabad in Gujarat (the name of the transcriber

is erased). This excellent copy is arranged in this way,
that the Arabic text of the Kuran fills the centre-column,

and Husain's Persian paraphrase and commentary the

margin.

Beginning of the commentary as usual : .v . i . i

jl
J^o
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In the last few Suras there is also a Persian inter-

linear translation in red ink added to the Arabic text.

The commentary ends on f'ol. 414"; if. 4i5B-4i7
a are

filled with a 5-LJli, beginning: . - 1 - II ."U-xJ! il (j>J-

No. 802, ff. 417, 11. II in the Arabic text (^rl-O,
U. 48 in

the Persian commentary (v-^2*^) ; splendidly illuminated fron-

tispieces, corners in varieyated colours and other exquisite em-
bellishments on ff. i

b and 2* ;
Naskhi in the text, Nasta'llk in

the commentary ; size, i-'; in. by Sin.

2683
The same.

Good old copy, not dated. Beginning as usual.

Many valuable marginal glosses. It belonged formerly
to Sir Barry Close. The usual chronogram is found

here on the last page.

No. 1133, ff. 767, 11. 25; Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece;

size, lo| in. by 6 in.

2684
The same.

Beginning as usual. No date. The centre-column

comprises Suras 1-18; the margin-column, beginning
with Surah 19 on fol. i b

,
the remaining Suras of the

Kuran. Two seals, one of Shihab-aldinkhan alhusaini

with the date A. H. 1146 (A.D. 1733, 1734) on the fly-

leaf, another dated A.H. 1188 (A.D. 1774, 1775), on

fol. i
a

; an entry from A.H. 1150 (A.D. 1737, 1738)
besides on the fly-leaf. The copyist was Muhammad
Ashraf bin Nur Muhammad.

No. 769, ff. 521, centre-column, 11. 19, and an additional

margin-column, 11. 38 and more, on ff. 1-358; Nasta'lik ; illu-

minated frontispiece ; size, ioj| in. by 6| in.

2685
The same.

Beginning as usual. No date.

No. 2648, ff. 367, 11. 25 ; small, neat Naskhi ; illuminated

frontispiece ;
the firnt two pages adorned with gilt stripes and

arabesques; size, 13^ in. by 7jin.

2686
Thefirst volume of the same.

The first volume or first half of the Mawahib-i-

'aliyyah, comprising the first eighteen Suras. It is

divided into two sections, the first of which, containing
the preface and Suras 1-6, is found on ff. 247

b-46i ;

the second, containing Su>as 7-18, on ff. i
1'

246* (the
two parts of the copy being transposed). Beginning as

usual.

Dated the 23rd of Safar, A.H. 1191 (A.D. 1777,

April 2), by 'Abd-alkadir ibn Shaikh 'Abdallah, living
in Talujah near Bilapur in the district of Islamabad

(probably the present Chittagong in 1'engal). The first

owner of the copy was Haji Thaua-allah bin Muhammad
llukiin Fadil bin Muhammad Ghazi of Bangalah.

No. 2441, ff. 461, 11. 19; Nasta'llk ; size, 12^ in. by 8$ in.

2687
A slightly incomplete copy of the same.

This copy breaks off in v. 30 of Surah 18

i_o^Xll), which begins on fol. 408". Beginning as

usual.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2015, ff. 413, 11. 20 ; Naskhi
; size, 12 in. by ;| in.

2688
The second volwme of the same.

The second volume or second half of the Mawahib-i-

'aliyyah. comprising Suras 19114, and dated Jumada-

alawwal, A.H. 1080 (A.D. 1669, Sept.-Oct.).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2560, ff. 429. 11. 25 ; Naskhi; worm-eaten throughout,
nome of the first and last pages damaged besides; size, lojin.
by 6f in.

2689
The same.

This copy of the second volume or second half begins

here with Surah 18 (i_c^xll ,y), on fol. 2b ; there is

moreover added on fol. i
l>

,
as a kind of introduction, the

first SArah (isAj ij)-~)<
see the initial words : 41

.-i\ sJ

The copyist seems to be (so far as we understand the

colophon) Muhammad Payanda bin Mahmud
; both the

name of a transcriber, mentioned a little above, viz.

Amin-aldin bin Muhammad 'Abdallah alamini, and the

date, 2nd of Muharram, A.H. i if (lH4?= A.D. 1702,

May 29), belong apparently to the MS. from which
the present one was transcribed.

College of Port William, 1825.

No. 2229, ff. 545, 11. 17; large Nasta'llk, the Arabic text in

Naskhi
; size, 1 1 J in. by 7| in.

2690
An incomplete copy of the same.

This copy begins like No. 2688 with Surah 19. but

goes down to Surah 68, v. 50 only. All the rest is

wanting, except on fol. 258" the last words of the

colophon and the date, A. H. 960 (A. D. 1553). Surah 68

(here called JLaJl
i,^-) begins on fol. 256", 1. 6.

No. 3484, oliin 20. J. I, ff. 258, 11. 23 ; email Nasta'lik
; many

pages injured and portions of the text effaced ; size, 10; in. by
7|in.

2691

Tarjumat-alkhawass

A very detailed Shi'ah commentary on the Kuran, by
'Ali bin Hasan alzawwari

(i^ljjJI),
see fol. i' 1

,
1. 13, and

completed according to the chronogram at the end :

A. H. 946 (A. D. 1539, 1540). This commentary, which

5 A 2
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is styled both on fol. i a and in the final words of the

text >o ->
J-ttl (jj-t .j (J-W^

* ~V, ' s divided into

two halves, the first of which, on ff. i b-265b ,
com-

prises Suras 1-17, the second, on ff. 266^504, Suras

18-114.

Beginning :

~J1 (cJ^-jl j)*-* (J-"' 1^ j
1*

l> tyj/
5 (JP^-*1 **. The

explanation of the words Jl ilb i^*l,
on fol. ib

,
viz.:

P. i -It <^ i .

~)i ^b*. u4> jl, although heing much more copious,

agrees so well with the paraphrase of the same words

in the anonymous Shi'ah commentary, described in

Eieu i. p. I2b (which also, like the first half of our

copy, goes down to the end of the seventeenth Surah),
that it must be practically identical with that.

This copy is dated the 4th of Muharram, A. H. 959

(A. D. 1552, Jan. i) ;
but the transcriber's name is torn

away. An entry from A. H. 1196 (A. D. 1782), on

fol. i".

The proper order of ff. 15-24 is: 15, 23, 17-22, 16,

and 24.

No. 120, ff. 504, 11. 29; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; illu-

minated frontispieces on ff. i
b and 266b ; size, 14! in. by 9j in.

2692

Khulasat-almanhaj ( 4-dl i-

Theirs* volume ( JJ1 Ala.) of the Shi'ite commentary
on the Kuran, by Ibn Slmkr-allah Fath-allah alsharif

alkashani (who died A. H. 978 = A.D. 1570, 1571,

cornp. Eieu i. p. 12 and iii. p. io77
b
),

an abridgement
made by the author himself from his larger commentary
in five volumes, styled ^,^-iJli^' Jpl ^ ^^-jjUDl -4-i-,

see fol. i b
,

1. 9 (a complete copy of this larger work is

preserved in the Bodleian Library, see Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1809). The author's name appears on fol. i b
,

11. 1 1 and 1 2
;
the title fl:U i-oili. on fol. i b

,
last line.

Beginning (like that of the larger work), on fol. i b :

this word is added on)

i (the margin by the collator

iJI ( >-.l J^a.
U

This first volume comprises the first seventeen Suras,
viz.: 1. on fol. 3

B
; 2. on fol. 7"; 3. on fol. 7ob ; 4. on

fol. 109"; 5. on fol. 146"; 6. on fol. i69
b

; 7. on
fol. 192"; 8. on fol. 224b ; 9. on fol. 236

a
; 10. on

fol. 258"; 11. on fol. 275'
1

; 12. on fol. 29Ob ;
13. on

fol. 3i8a ;
14. on fol. 326"; 16. on fol. 332-; 16. on

fol. 338*; 17. on fol. 350*.
Other works of the same author are the t - -

"

^j-JjLiJl (a Persian version of Sayyid Radi-aldin's

Arabic collection of 'All's discourses and letters, styled

composed A. H. 955 (A. D. 1548), see

Rieu i. pp. 18 and 19; and the Persian translation

of Jamal-aldin Hasan al-Hilli's .,15^1.^1 Xc^S, see ib.,

iii. p. io77
b

.

Dated the igth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1093 (A. D.

1682, Dec. 19). Collated throughout by Haji Mu-
hammad Kaun, who completed his task the 4th of

Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1103 (A. D. 1692, Jan. 23).

A former owner of the copy was 'Al! Naki bin Mu-
hammad Takl bin Muhammad Ja'faralhusaiui (probably
a son of the author of the great romance Bustan-i-

Khayal, Muhammad Taki alja'fari alhusaiui, who died

A.H. H73=A. D. 1759, 1760, see above, No. 833 sq.).

No. 1499, ff. 368, 11. 27 ; excellent Nasta'lik ; size, 13$ in.

by 7| in.

2693
Khulasat-almanhaj .

The second volume (^ J^) of the same Shi'ite

commentary on the Kuran, written by the same hand

as the first, and no doubt about the same time (a special

colophon is not added here) ;
it is also collated through-

out. It comprises Suras 18-114, viz. : 18. on fol. i b
;

19. onfoL22a
; 20. on fol. 35"; 21. on fol.49

a
; 22. on

fol. 66a ; 23. on fol. 8ob ; 24. on fol. 92"; 25. on

fol. io7
b

; 26. on fol. 125"; 27. on fol. i4Ob ; 28. on

fol. I55
b

; 29. on fol. I73
a

; 30. on fol. i83a ; 31. on

fol. I92
b

;
32. on fol. 2OOa ; 33. on fol. 205*; 34. on

fol. 227
b

; 35. on fol. 239
a

; 36. on fol. 249
a

; 37. on

fol. 257b ; 38. on fol. 272"; 39. on fol. 281; 40. on

fol. 296"; 41. on fol. 3io
a

; 42. on fol. 319*; 43. on

fol. 329% 44. on fol. 339
a

; 45. on fol. 344
b

; 46. 011

fol. 349
a

; 47. on fol. 357
b

; 48. on fol. 364*; 49. on

fol. 377
a

; 50. on fol. 386"; 51. on fol. 392
b

; 52. on

fol. 398
b

; 53. on fol. 402"; 54. on fol. 410"; 55. on

fol. 4i5
a

; 56. on fol. 423; 57. on fol. 43O
b

; 58. on

fol. 439
b

;
59. on fol. 445b ; 60. on fol. 453a ;

61. on

fol. 458"; 62. on fol. 46i b
; 63. on fol. 466"; 64. on

fol. 469"; 65. on fol. 472"; 66. on fol. 475b ; 67. on

fol. 481"; 68. on fol. 48 5
b

;
69. on fol. 493^; 70. on

fol. 497
a

; 71. on fol. 5oo
b

; 72. on fol. 503^; 73. on

fol. 507
a

; 74. on fol. 5iob ; 75. on fol. 5i5
h

;
76. on

fol. 5i8b ; 77. on fol. 523"; 78. on fol. 526
h

;
79. on

fol. 529
b

; 80. on fol. 532*; 81. on fol. 534a
; 82. on

fol. 536^; 83. on fol. 537
b

;
84. on fol. 54i a

; 85. on

fol. 542''; 86. on fol. 545
b

;
87. on fol. 546

b
;

88. on

fol. 548
b

;
89. on fol. 550"; 90. on fol. 554% 91. on

fol. 555b ; 92. on fol. 556 ;
93. on fol. 558"; 94. on

fol. s6ob ;
95. on fol. 56i b

; 96. on fol. s62b ;
97. on

fol. 564; 98. on fol. 566"; 99. on fol. 567
b

; 100. on

fol. s68b ;
101. onfol. 57o

a
; 102. on fol. 57O

b
; 103. on

fol. 57i
b

;
104. onfol. 5721; 105. on fol. 573"-; 106.

on fol. 575*; 107. on fol. 575
b

; 108. on fol. 576
a

;

109. onfol. 57 7
b

; 110. on fol. 578
a

; 111. onfol. 581";
112. onfol. s82

b
;

113. on fol. 58 3
b

;
114. on fol. 584''.

No. 1500, ff. 585, 11. 27; excellent Nasta'llk; size, 13^ iu.

by 7| in.

2694
Another copy of the first volume of the Khulasat-

almanhaj.
This copy goes down to the end of the eighteenth

Surah, and is fctyled in the colophon :

^....aSjl JJ1
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Lj

Beginning as in No. 2692 ; collated.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2241, ff. 390, 11. 29 ;
small Naskhl ; slightly worm-eaten ;

size, 1 1 in. by 6 in.

2695
A defective copy of the second volume of the same.

This copy opens abruptly in the first verse of

Surah 39 thus : Jbul _j
ji
Ub **&! JliJ j sL.il

j\

Jl
JljJl j, corresponding to fol. 281", 1. 19 in

No. 2693 above. Surah 40 begins on fol. i6b
,

1. 2.

No date. The same title as in the preceding copy

appears at the end of this.

No. 1101, ff. 380,11. 19; large Nasta'lik, some leaves seem to

have been supplied by other hands ; size, 14^ in. by io| in.

2696
Tafsir-i-Tahiri

(i^*U. ^^-j-i).

The second volume (^15 J*-lj>-)
of a Persian commen-

tary (with an interlinear paraphrase in addition) on

the Kuran, by the Shaikh alkabir Abu-almuzaffar

Tahir bin Muhammad al-Asfara'ini, comprising Suras

19-114. No date of composition appears anywhere.
Each Surah is preceded by a shorter or longer discourse

on the number of verses, words, letters, etc., found in

it, the place where it was revealed, and other explana-

tory matters. Frequently the text of the Kuran
consists of rather a long passage, including a number
of verses, each with the interlinear Persian version,

after which a continuous, and sometimes a very lengthy,

commentary follows. The authorities quoted (chiefly

traditionists) are very much the same as in Albaghawi's
Arabic commentary (comp. J. Aumer, Arabic Cat.,

p. 14, and Arabic Cat. of the Brit. Mus. i. p. 61 sq.),

viz. ('Abdallah) Ibn 'Abbas, Ka'b-alahbar, Muhammad
bin Ka'b alkurati, Kalbl, Mujahid, 'Ikramah, Ibn

'Umar, 'Abdallah bin Mas'ud, Hisliam bin 'Urwnh,

Dahhak, Katadiih, Hasan Basri, Mukatil, Muhammad
bin Ishak, Abu Hurairah, and many others ; Ibn 'Abbas

is cited on almost every page.

Beginning, on fol. i b : jjj

t *
j /* LJ**~* * '

)
^_f -vl AJ1

The beginning of the nineteenth Surah on the same

page with its paraphrase and commentary runs thus :

_ J^f

No date ;
a number of entries of former owners,

both on ff. i
a and 389^ giving various years of a par-

ticular reign (for instance, the forty-sixth, which must

necessarily refer either to Akbar or to 'Alamgir).

No. 835, ff. 389, 11. 23; the Arabic text in fine Naskh) in

alternate blue and gold colours ; the Persian paraphrase and

commentary in excellent Nnsta'llk, the former in red, the latter

in black
;
a splendid vignette with the author's name on fol. I* ;

a gorgeously illuminated frontispiece on fol. I
b

; the first two

pages richly adorned ; smaller illuminations round the headings
of each Surah and on the margin too ; size, 1 1 J in. by yf in.

2697
A large portion of a very extensive, but unfortunately

anonymous, paraphrase and commentary of the Kuran
in Persian, comprising the twenty-first, and the greater

part of the twenty-second section, out of the thirty
sections into which it is divided.

The twenty-first section (^ ^ i. * 11 (jjU. *^il

^ ..il; 11 *U-1) begins on fol. i b with Surah 29, v. 44;

the twenty-second (here by mistake headed j ^iLJ *j.il

^^1131 ^IjjJ ^ j^e.,
the twelfth) on fol. 129" with

Surah 33, v. 31. The copy breaks off on fol. 374
b

with the first word of Surah 38, v. 51, ">Ciu, ex-
-^^. jf ^ *

plained : jJLib ^^j H^J c)'-
i
-j' j There is besides,

a lacuna from the middle of fol. 14* to the beginning
of fol. 15", comprising the last verses of Surah 29 from
v. 58 onwards, and the first two of Surah 30. Fol. 1 5*

opens in the Persian explanation of Surah 30, v. 2,

and the first Arabic text, appearing again on fol. I5
b

,

is Surah 30, v. 3.

Surah 31 begins on fol. 54*; 32. on fol. 82; 33.

on fol. ioob
; 34. on fol. I75

b
; 35. on fol. 2i8a

;

36. on fol. 255"; 37. on fol. 295; 38. on fol. 344b.

No. 2423, ff. 374, 11. 9; Naskhl; size, ii|in. by 6f in.

2698
Exegetieal treatises by Bahadur Tarkhan.
A collection of four treatises, explanatory of different

Suras of the Kuran and of some traditions, compiled
at the request of his friends by Alsayyid alhusaini

alridawi 'Ubaid-allahkhan aldihlawi, sin-named Mir
Jumlah Bahadur Tarkhau, viz. :

1. Persian paraphrase and explanation of the first

Surah (i^UXll is'li i ), beginning, on fol. i b :

" / ^
&5 jjjljj* ooLc

2. Persian paraphrase and explanation of Surah 112

ijy~,
or

jLjjfcjllI 'ijj~,), beginning, on fol. 2i a :

1 J^OU. Jiiif ^bb ^ J.J-. J J^ J^.
3. A collection of forty traditions, selected from

those of the most trustworthy Shaikhs, beginning, on

fol. 27
b

: Jl ill JL VJ^J1 ^,UL,
b

j yjjjxjljllc
b.

4. Persian poraphrase and explanation of Surah 36

*j}~), beginning, on fol. 35
b

:

l CjjXa. Jjb-il j* ijt,
*.V <

j\ 4 -i !J
}j

No date.

No. 909, ff. 57, 11. 13 ; large Nasta'lik; size, 9$ in. by 6J in.
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2699

Tarjuman-i-Kuran
The interpreter of the Kuran, that is a very short

and concise glossary of the Kuran, explaining in^
Persian

the more difficult words appearing in it, Surah by

Surah ;
it is compiled by Mir Sayyid Sharif Jurjani,

the author of the ,jAzjdl ( i^-X'l aJUy (see above,

No. 2180), the (>kdl ^ tfjiJUl ilL-,, (see Nos. 2181

and 2182), the^~. ^j^> (see Nos. 2406-2409, and

2413, 2 above), the metaphysical tract
u_/o]/- ^jW?

oJjjjy-. ji uybjfcj- (Rieu ii. p. 864
a

, I, and W.

Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 19, No. 5), and numerous

Arabic works, comp. col. 465 above, No. 1162 in the

Haft Iklim; he died A. H. 816 (A. D. 1413, 1414);

another copy of the same glossary, but without the

author's name, is noticed in E. G. Browne, Cambridge

Cat., p. 46 ;
different from this is the little work of

the same title, noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,

p. 275, No. 8. A new edition of this glossary in
alpha-

betical order was made by 'Adil bin 'Ali bin 'Adil

al-Hafiz, see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 88.

Beginning : ^\ -f o-~iLS ^jl^ao i_)Li5

The first Surah begins on fol. i b
,
the last ends on

fol. 44". At the end this glossary is styled ..io ij^
4]l, and on the title-page ,^[^ i^jLiJ j_^j.

Dated Shawwal, A.H. 858 (A. D. 1454, Sept.-Oct.).

No. 715, ff. 1-44, 11. 19 ;
Naskhl ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

2700

Hall-i-lughat u alfaz-i-Kuran (J(^ bUJI
j v^UJ J).

Another short glossary, arranged alphabetically

according to the first letter and explaining in Persian

the principal words occurring in the Kuran, by Taj bin

Muhammad bin Ibrahim alhashimi ;
the above title is

given on the title-page. A curious incident is, that

on fol. 46b ,
a few lines before the beginning of the

glossary, the introductory words of the preceding one

are repeated, viz. =J1 o J\3 ^ v^J

Beginning : Ic

d
1

Copied by Mahmud bin Muhammad alhuma'i, ap-

parently the same who copied the preceding glossary
in A. H. 858 (A. D. 1454).

No. 715, ff. 45-82, 11. 19 ;
Naskhi ; size, 8 in. by 5 in.

2701
Khulasa-i-mustakhlis (^aia."

" *
LaiLa.).

A third short glossary uf the Kuran, explaining the

principal words occurring in it. Surah by Surah, as in

the (.jlJ jjU-a^j,
but with this peculiar difference, that

after the first Surah, on fol. 2 a
,

there follows, on

fol. 2b, Surah 114, and then the Suras are taken in

their opposite order from 113 backwards to 2
;
from

fol. 25" onwards the headings of the Suras are left blank.

There is no date nor author's name ; the anonymous
compiler (i_a.?.-*> j .. ^1) simply states, that some

friends, who had neglected their theological education

in their younger years and now in their old age wanted

to know something of the meanings and imports of the

Kuran, induced him to write this little manual, which,

according to a marginal note on fol. i
a

, was transcribed

by Mir Haidar Klmshnawis.

Beginning, on fol. i a : jjljj
....

tt>
-ALaJl Cjj

4)

ill ,
U i_.Lsr*' ^*>. w *ll

~n

No date.

No. 504, if. 55, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 7$ in. by 4^ in.

2702
Two treatises on the reading of the Kuran.

I. Kitab-i-kira'at
(e^']^ i^A^S), on ff. i l

'-4O
b

.

A short tract on the proper reading of the Kuran
and its composition, by a

(jj^jj.***
t_a-^i Au., who

put together in a Persian compendium all he had read

in Arabic works on this subject, and all he had heard

from the lips of his spiritual teacher Shams-almillah

wa-aldin Muhammad bin Khalidi aljuuaidi (see fol. 2 a
),

in ten babs :

..Icjl I. co, on fol. 20".
r y ?

I CJ -* - .J A.^ i-\\rJ iJ &-J LylA^ i>J J J

on fol. 2I a
.

on fol.

The last bab is incomplete and breaks off on fol. 4<A

Beginning : dlA* Jlcl .... ^ .Al x,ll y^ <ul

Jl All.
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II. Tarjuma-i-Shatibi dar 'ilm-i-kira'at (t r~, .'

v^jy JLC JA LfJ>-i),
on ff. 4i-i46 b

.

A Persian commentary on tlie famous kasidah on the

correct reading of the Kuran, by Abu-alkasim bin

Firruh bin Khalaf bin Ahmad Ru'aini Shatibi, who
died A. H. 590 (A. D. 1 194), comp. H. Khalfa iii. p. 43;
Nb'ldeke, Geschichte des Qorans, p. 337 sq. ;

J. Aumer,
Arabic Cat, p. 20 ; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 8. This copy
is incomplete at the beginning, opening in the middle

of the preface. The Persian commentator's name is

not mentioned.

Dated end of Rajab, A. H. 907 (A. D. 1502, Febr.).

No. 1473, ff. 146, 11. 13 (on ff. 1-40 and 139-146), 11. II (on
ff. 41-138) ; written by two different hands in Naskhl and

Nasta'lik, fol. 8 added in Shikasta ; size, <>l in. by 4! in.

2703
Kawa'id-alkuran (^i
A third treatise on the proper reading of the Kuran,

or the
cD^-ill .,-Lc, compiled by Yar Muhammad bin

Khudadad of Samarkand, who had frequented the

lectures of the best teachers of this discipline in

Transo.xania and Khurasan. It is dedicated to Abu-

alghazi 'Ubaid-allah Bahadurkhan (who reigned in

Transoxania A.H. 939-946 = A. D. 1532-1540), and

divided into the following twelve babs :

1. s.l..
i,

ajU7..,l Uj i, on fol. 2b.

on fol. 8b .

,
on fol. ioa .

on fol. i ib .

on fol. I3
b

.

ji,
on fol. I4

b
.

on

kil ^-, ji,
on fol.

U3Li.1

., OH fol. 22 a
.

Beginning; ul^S si
1^

No date. Another fragmentary copy of the same

treatise is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 803, No. IV.

No. 1829, ff. 31, 11. l5;.Nasta'llk, tbe Arabic quotations in

Naskhi ; size, 10 in. by 6| in.

2704

Hayat-alfu'ad (jiJI i^*).
A fourth treatise on the correct reading and reciting

of the Kuran (uy'l^ j^s
5

JLcy) by Muhammad bin

Hasan 'All alkusari, known as 'All alkari', and divided

into seventeen J-J and a &-JU>- (these subdivisions

are, however, not marked in the text).

Beginning :

ijj
JJL

,
JUI *j

Jl lllc UlXl jujJ-
1

J^ill.

No date.

No. 961, ff. 97, 11. 13; Nasta'llk
; size, 5? in. by

2705
Mufid-alkurra (*Tpt)l x.J^).

A fifth treatise on the proper reading of the Kuran,

compiled in the emperor 'Alamgir's time, by Ni'mat-

allah bin Rahmat-allah of Lahur. It deals with the

i_ia. -Li* and is divided into fourteen

babs, viz. :

U
LijI, on fol. 3

a
.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

-J ,J

10. jUi tjla

11.

12.

13.

14.

Beginning :

,j, on fol. 4**.

t, on fol. 5
b

.

tjLj y ,
on fol. 7

b

,jLo. y, On fol. II b .

^ uL-) j* ,
on fol. 1 2b.

,
on fol. I4

b
.

,
on fol. i6a.

on fol. i7
b

.

,
on fol. I9

b
.

fol. 2Ob.

on fol. 24b .

j ,jLj^j,
on fol. 26.

jjlo y, 011 fol. 29
b

.UJ

Copied by Muhammad Sadik.

No date.

No. 1764, ff. 45, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; size, 8f in. by 6 in.

2706
Khawass-i-Kuran

(J\jj Ji^i.).
The characteristic qualities and peculiar benefits of

each Surah in the Kurau, described in form of kit'as,

beginning :

No author's name appears.

Fol. 53
b contains an Arabic explanation of the

meaning of tl>ij\ beginning : >

>^-*\
ill? i_>jXJl J-J

Jl

Dated the 24th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1082 (A. D.

1671, July 31).

No. 2809, ff. 37-54, 3 coll. in diagonal lines, each 11. 11-13;

Naakhl; size, 8 in. by 5 in.
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2707

'Alamat-i-nujum-alfurkan (IJ

A concordance of the Kuran, arranged alphabetically

with reference to the sections
(jj^>-)

and the places of

pj in each of them, by Ibn Muhammad Sa'id Mustafa,

of Afghan extraction, A.H. uo3=A.D. 1691, 1692 (the
title is a chronogram, see fol. 4

l>
,

11. 4 and 5), and
dedicated to the emperor 'Alamgir (fol. 3

b
,

11. 9 and

10). After the preface (on fol. i b) and the mukad-

dimah
(-l^j^*"' j^l^ji j kj^-i ^Lo ji)

the real con-

cordance begins with a general enumeration of the

thirty sections of the Kuran, and the places of
cjS^

in

each of them (on fol. 9
a

sq.), after which the special
and main part of the whole follows, in alphabetical
order (on fol. i8a

).
After each word a cipher indicates

the number of the section, and one or more letters the

number of the
c^jj

in the respective section where it

is found, for instance, jj> rv j^Ql
= 2 7th section, I4th

c^ (Surah 56, 1 8), etc.

Beginning :

j
Dated by 'Ali Husaini Wasiti Balgrami the 2 7th of

Safar, A.H. 1219 (A. D. 1804, June 7); the copy was
written for the transcriber's brother Maulawi Karam
Husain.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2325, ff. 248, 11. II
; Naskhl; worm-eaten; size, 7Jin.

by 5 in-

2708

Kawanin-i-Hafsiyyah (n

*
-rj^

^^-Jl^S).

A sixth, very modern, treatise on the proper reading
of the Kuran, principally on the difference between

the seven legitimate readers (s-*-^-. *]Jj)
in general, and

the particular views of 'Umar Hafs in particular, made
at the request of Tipu Sultan, see fol. 2a

,
lin. penult.,

and fol. 45
a

,
1. 3, A.H. 1208 (dated tlie i ith of Jumada-

alawwal of that year (A. D. 1793, Dec. 15). The

compiler's name dees not appear. The title is men-
tioned on fol. 2b margin, and on fol. 44*", last line. It

is divided into the following fourteen babs :

1 .

jjojjk J^*-' iJ ,
on fol. 2b .

2. ...
jjT^S ,jJJljJ>. ,jLj ^ (heading omitted in the

text and partly cut off in the index), on fol. 3
b

.

3.
CJ

li- uUj^onfol. 5.

4.
"-J^r* ojle, j ^ ^Lj jA ,

on fol. 7
b

,

5. i_ ,. uyU-a ,.,L^> .i, on fol. I2b.

j/ v ~ j
6.

^j-iJ j s-O L. ^ .,lXj1 ,jl<o j* , on foL 1 4
a

.

7.
'\j ^>. uLj j*,

on fol. 17".

8. ^ uJ^ J^. ,jLj j*,
on fol. i7

b
.

9. i_JU ^?L.
-v ^

^
- . -^ t^L* (jLo j*,

on fol. i8a .

10. AcM uLo ;J ,
on fol. i8 b .

11. Jf cl^il j JL ,jUj jj,
on fol. 2Oa.

12.

13.

14.

Lj
ji,

on fol. 23
a

.

>
on

5J i^

2 3

fol.

J
Beginning: jjL^ill JJi

_.1J1 i)

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2292, ff. 45, 11. 12
;
careless Nasta'llk; size, 8 in. by 5! in.

2709

Jawahir-alkuran (Jf^aJl ^_ljj.).

A complete index to all the
cyLcjif,

or times of

bowing in reading the Kuran, arranged alphabetically

in 254 babs, according to the first two letters of the

words at which the
cjSj

is due, compiled by request

of the same Tipu Sultan (see fol. 9
a

,
lin. penult.) by

Ghulam Ahmad (the author of the ^juils*' jjj
and

the
^LkJL*, L5L, see Nos. 2621-2623 above) and

Sayyid 'Ali Kadi (see fol. 9
b

,
1. 4 ab infra) in the year

1223 since Muhammad's birth (see fol. 9
b

,
11. 4 and 5,

jj^s* OyJ^ a o -J
}

J- jJ ) Jj4-j ^ _;>)
If

this date was literally interpreted, it would be about

A. H. 1170, long before Tipu's accession ;
but as Ghulam

Ahmad uses in his other work the ^xals*' z\j,
the

era of Muhammad's prophetic mission, it is very likely

that *jty, birth, is taken in a symbolical sense and

means the same as c*jq there ;
in this case it would be

about A. H. 1 21 1 (A. D. 1796, 179?).

Beginning, on fol. i
b

: sJ^c JLC J^l t$3Jl 4J1

JI ijlj^l ijT ilx-a. j
i_>b50l .

After the preface and a long encomiastic poem on

Tipu Sultan follows a mukaddimah in three fasls:

' on fol- IQa
'
first line; 2-

J*

j, on fol. ioa
,
lin. penult.; 3.^

iji 0^.43, on fol. 2i b (an index of the 254 babs).

On fol. 26" the first bab (i_iWI *-. UlW VL) begins.

Copied, as it seems, in the year 1225 of the same era,

No. 491, ff. 245, 11. 9 ; Naskhl ; size, 8 in, by $1 in.

2710

Ruku'at-i-Kuran (^ oU^).
Another, very short, index to the uyUc^, or times of

bowing in reading the Kurau, compiled from a larger

work, the (jT^Jl -.js* (whicn might perhaps be the

same as noticed in No. 2707 above), by order of the

same Tipu Sultan. It amounts to 574

Beginning : i_~~- Joo Q ...

No date.

No. 1726. ff. i6,ll. 13; distinct Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by 6= in.
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2711

Fihrist-i-Surahai Kitab-allah

A third, likewise very short, index to the Kuran,

stating with regard to each Surah, whether it is revealed

in Makkah or Madlnah, how many verses, words, and

letters, how many j$J,
and what peculiarities it con-

tains besides. After that there follows, on fol. I3
b

,

a <u)l ^S tubT J-*.*-AJ j* J^c; on fol. 14" a short

chapter on the correct reading and pronunciation of

certain words and phrases in the Kuran (taken from

the *4^- . r.-'i perhaps Tabarsi's /*-=l^ f-^-t
see

Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 1 2b
) ;

and on fol. 1 5'' an indica-

tion of the fifteen passages where the J^s^ or prostra-

tion is required (JLl ..^O (.Uj^i ij^J ol-Vx-1

(jLo).

This little book was prepared for the same Tipu
Sultan as the three preceding ones.

Beginning: ^L.^ j JH^* <&\ vlsj W*"

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2302, ff. 16, 11. U-I2 ; Shikasta; size, 8$ in. by 6 in.

2712

Suhuf-i-Ibrahim ( o^.l (is-*).

The alleged books or revelations of Abraham, which

are mentioned in the Kuran (comp. Surah 87, last

verse) as the oldest testimony of Islam, appearing here

in a Persian garb and consisting of thirteen short

kitabs.

Beginning of the first kitab:

The thirteenth kitab ends on fol. 64b . The remaining
leaves

(ff. 65-69) are filled with fragments of a psy-

chological treatise, etc., in a different handwriting.

No. 1833, ff. 2Qb
-69, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk ; a little worm-eaten ;

size, 9| in. by j| in.

5. Translation of the Gospels.

2713

Arba' anajil-i-mukaddas ((j-Ii J ...a-Ul ->.$

A good copy of the oldest Persian translation of the

Gospels, by Yuhanna bin al-kass (the presbyter) Yusuf

al-Ya'kubi, who made it from the Syriac version ; it is

the same which is printed with a Latin translation by
Dr. Thomas Greaves in Walton's Polyglot, torn, v;

comp. Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1835 and 1836. The present

copy is a modern transcript, dated by Muhammad
Ashraf Zaman the 23rd of October, i798 = A.H. 1213,
1 2th of Jumada I. Both the introduction to the

IND. OFF.

reading of the Gospels and the study of Christ's life

and death, and the detailed index, which are found in

No. 1835 of the Bodl. Cat., are wanting here
; the copy

begins at once with the Gospel according to St.

Matthew :

The Gospel according to St. Mark begins on fol. 59'".

The Gospel according to St. Luke begins on fol. 99
l>

.

The Gospel according to St. John begins on fol. i83
b

.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2693, ff. 248, 11. 14; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

9 1 in - by 7l >".

2714
The Gospels in Persian.

Another hitherto unnoticed anonymous Persian

translation of the Gospels, each of which is subdivided

into the usual chapters, called -.la?"
,
and into smaller

sections called

St. Matthew, on fol. i b
, very incomplete, as there is

a large lacuna after fol. I. The first page ends with

chap. i. v. n, the second begins with chap. xxii. v. 43.
St. Mark, on fol. i7

b
.

St. Luke, on fol. 57*.
St. John, on fol. I22b.

Beginning of St. Matthew :

,\
ST*

Dated the I3th of Dhu-alhijjali, A. H. 1168 (A. D.

1755, Sept. 20), at Puisht by Muhammad Husaiii

Kazwini. Former owner, Edw. Galley.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2475, ff. 171, 11. 12; Nasta'lik; collated; size, 7Jin.

by 6 in.

6. Hinduism.

2715

Hujjat-alhind (j :$ll is.-*).

A controversy between Hindu mythology and Mu-
hammadan religion, in the form of a dialogue between
a parrot (

( Jp^jj)
and a starling (ctl.Li), alleged to be a

translation from an Indian original, written for the

daughter of Nal Rae, king of Naldrug (efjS Jj) or

Nuldrug (see Hunter, Imperial Gazetteer of India,
vii. 4 1

,
a fortified town in Haidarabad), with the name

of Damyati (^.i^.j,
W. Pertsch in the Berlin copy

reads ^ :..>). The story deals with the conversion of

the princess by means of the questions and answers

exchanged by the two birds, and showing the superiority
of Islam over Hinduism, and her final marriage to the

young Muslim, who having fallen in love with the

princess had trained these birds and brought about
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their purchase by her. The present work is the

Persian translation of that rather fabulous story, made

by 'Alishah Mihrabl
(,j>.^-**

>* :^
g
),

or as he is called

in the following copy, 'Umar Mihrabt (^\js* j-**) >

in the British Mus. copy the name is given as Ibn 'Umar
Mihrabi ; in the Berlin copy Ibn 'Urnar Milirdni

(^IfX*), see Rieu i. p. 29 ;
and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. in.

Beginning : j^. jjt> III . . . .

^
Dated the ist of Safar in the i6th year (probably of

'Alamgir's reign=A. H. 1084, A. D. 1673, May 18).

No. 542, ff. 149, 11. 14-15; careless Nasta'lik; size, 8f in.

by 54 in.

2716

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Dated A. H. 1157 (A. D. 1744).

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2176, ff. 136, 11.13-15; written by different hands in

careless Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta; large water-spots

throughout ; size, 8| in. by 5! in.

2717

Tarjuma-i-dharmshastr (,x-,Lii *j&s t*j>-J>).

The law of the Hindus, drawn up at the request of

the Governor-General of India, Warren Hastings (see

fol. 3
a
,

11. i and 2), by a number of learned Pandits

(whose names are given here on fol. 3
a

,
last line, and

fol. 3
b

,
11. 1-3, see Halhed's translation, p. 6), in Fort

William, Calcutta, from the best Sanskrit sources, and
translated from Sanskrit into Persian by Zain-aldin

'AH Rasa'i (the translator's name does not appear in

this copy, but is given in full in the immediately
following one, on fol. 4

b
,

1. 3 ab infra) ; according to

fol. 3
a

,
11. 9-1 1, the work was commenced in May, 1773

(A.H. 1187, Rabi' II), and completed in February, 1775
(A.H. 1 1 88, Dhu-alhijjah), corresponding to the Bangali
era, 1180-1182; comp. Rieu i. pp. 62 and 63; and
N. B. Halhed's English version :

' Code of Gentoo

Laws, from a Persian translation, made from the

original, written in the Shanscrit language,' London,
1776.

Beginning, on fol. i b : . . .n : f., lU. sUT^
Jl

\j Ji u

On fol. 3
b the same two introductory chapters,

noticed in Rieu, loc. cit., follow, headed e*-^-.
e^.-S^

(in the following copy o-iy-. oJJ.Sa.), beginning:

Jl
t^S, and on fol. i7

b
sq., the index, with the list

of the Sanskrit works used (see. Rieu, loc. cit.); on
fol. 2i b the translation of the Sanskrit work itself

begins :
^liju^j (jl^r..M ...,; ^-^J^) t*-^ . The title, given

to this book above, is taken from No. 2719 below;

l
,
and in the followinghere it is merely styled

copy, on fol. 5
a

,

No date.

No. 1291, ff. 179, 11.13; Nasta'llk; illuminated frontispieces
on ff. i

b and 2i b
;
each line surrounded by a gilt frame ; splendid

eastern binding ; size, njin. by 6J in.

2718
Another copy of the same.

Beginning, on fol. i b

The wording of the preface differs slightly from that

in the preceding copy, and there is moreover a sub-

stantial addition, viz. the name of the translator, on
fol. 4

b
, and three chronograms, on fol. 5

a
,
for the com-

pletion of the work, which take the place of the more
detailed statement in the preceding copy. Unfor-

tunately one or two of these ta'rikhat are apparently
as incorrect as in the British Museum copy ; they are

(a) the chronogram for the year of the Hijrah iS"UuJ

e* 1 t^JJLa cpi j^Lj (which, if the o is counted, will

give the correct date, A. H. 1 1 88) ; (6) the chronogram
for the Bangali era : o-< j % c^i. ..^O (which gives

only 1181 instead of 1182, as the preceding copy has);

(c) the chronogram for the English (i.
e. Christian) era,

e*-.l I.X_L ojo^ fo J-o. (which in its present form

would only give 1756; in order to make it 1775, it

ought to be corrected into o -^ A oot^l jl J- , and,

contrary to general usage, the tashdid of Jjfc ought
to be taken into consideration, giving for the first

word the numerical value of 68).

The introductory chapters begin, on fol. 5* : c.x^.

Jl
lj-^j Jjl ij^-a-i

the index on fol. 24b,
first line;

the work itself on fol. 28b .

No date.

No. 602, ff. 251, 11. 9; large and clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispieces on ff. i
b and 28b

;
all the lines on ff.'i

b
, 2", 28b

,
and

29 surrounded by a gilt frame ; splendid eastern binding ; size,

loj in. by 7| in.

2719
The same.

The preface is wanting here ; it begins at once with

the first introductory chapter, Jl
c^>j Jjl ,_^i pJ^-,

corresponding to fol. 5
a

,
1. 3 ab infra, in the immediately

preceding copy.

Beginning of the work itself on fol. 19*". Index on

fol. i6b
,
second line sq.

No date.

No. 1567, ff. 243, 11. 8-13 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9$ in. by 6|in.

2720

Riyad-almadhahib
An autograph of Pandit Mathuranath, a Brahman of

Malwa's interesting work on the castes and sects of the

Hindus, including the Jainas and Sikhs, composed
A.H. 1228 (A. D. 1813) at Banaras at the request of
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Mr. John Glyn, the registrar of Banaras (see fol. 58,
11. i and 2

;
the author's name appears on fol. 56

b
,

1. 5,

the date on fol. 59**, lin. penult, and last), comp.
Rieu i. p. 64; Bodleian Cat., No. 1824 (where the

title of eyLilUl /*-*-** ejlj s-ii is given to this treatise);

and H. H. Wilson's Works, vol. i. p. 8. The sub-

stance of the little work is embodied in H. H. Wilson's
' Sketch of the Religious Sects of the Hindus.'

Beginning :^
J

No. 8404, ff. 56-167, 11. 7; Nasta'llk, slightly mixed with
Shikasta ; size, 6| in. by 4! iu.

2721

An incomplete copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Author's name
on fol. i b

,
last line. Title on ff. 3

ft
,

1. 2, and 3
b

,
11. 4

and 5. Date on fol. 3
a

,
last line.

This copy breaks off on fol. 55b with the words,

....
jJilfc* j ^jJLj

&5ol sJ
(j^-^ , corresponding to

fol. I35
b

,
lin. penult, in the preceding copy.

No. 8404, ff. 1-55, 11. 12
; Nasta'lik; size, 6| in. by 4! in.

7. Miscellaneous.

2722

Dastur-al'amal-i-'adalathai ta'allukah (J~*JI

A code of laws for the administration of justice in

the East India Company's Jagir and in the districts

ceded by Tipu Sultan, also called the Bengal code of

laws, translated 1793 into Persian by A. Falconer, who
had previously translated the same work into the Jentoo

language, i.e. the language of Tiling or Tilinga (see

No. 2529 above), as the following letter, written by
the author to the Hon. Sir Charles Oakeley, Bart.,

Governor in Council, on fol. 8i a
,
shows:

Honorable Sir,

"When I had the Honor of addressing you on the

3rd of October last, I promised to prepare, from the

Bengal Code of Regulations for the Courts of Justice,

a Persian Translate, agreeably to the Alterations of the

Board of Revenue
,
and having now accomplished

that Work, I have the Honor herewith to lay it before

the Board.

When I gave in my Jentoo Translation of these

Regulations, your Honorable Board were pleased to

express your approbation of my Zeal and your Satis-

faction in my Labors recommending me also to

receive one Thousand Pagodas, in Consideration of my
Trouble.

At the same Time that I am desirous of expressing

my best Acknowledgments for your kind Consideration

of my humble Services I beg leave to Suggest, that

their object was, to recommend myself for that Promo-

tion in the Service, which, while it will compensate

for my late Exertions, will encourage my future

Assiduity.
I have the Honor to be,

Honorable Sir,

Your most obedient and faithful Servant,
A. FALCONEB.

Fort St. George, 27 th December, 1793.

As full title appears both on fol. i a and on the fly-

leaf:
j*

i_LoJ\ j Jjj: ylj.+J l^jJ

^jjl SJ cyloLu ji j^JU.

It is divided into eighty-eight short
(.^oT.

This copy, by the translator's own hand, was received

from the Examiner's Office, Oct. 9, 1804.

No. 2907, ff. 81, 11. lo-il ; very legible Shikasta ; size,

lo in. by 8 in.

VI. VAKIA.

1. Travels.

2723

'Awalim-alasrar fi ghara'ib-alasfar

A very interesting and valuable report of travels in

Transoxania, Khurasan, to Kabul, etc., by 'Abd-alkarim
bin Mahmud Kadt bin Nur-aldin Muhammad Kadi,
known as Kadi Ikhtiyar, see fol. I3

b
, together with

a detailed biographical account of all the great men,
Shaikhs and poets, who lived and flourished at his time
in Bukhara, both those who were born in Bukhara, and
those who came from other towns or countries and
settled there. This work was commenced in A. H. 1009

(A. D. 1600, 1601), see fol. n a
: c*ib Uil ^1 j . W ...

&J ^) t^-*-"
'' <^\

j\
OL -LeLo. (ji__-,l U

,! iS t

' No date.

No. 1330, ff. 10-103, 11. n; large and clear Nasta'llk; size,

io}in. by 52 in.

2724

Account of a thirteen days' journey and its adventures

from Shahjahanabad to a place called^^-ixi or^_^X,
beginning on the 3rd of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1 1 56 (A. D.

1743, Dec. 19). No author's name appears in the

text, nor a title ; on fol. i a it is styled iXjJ^Jll jUij

(events on a journey on the Ganges). According to

5B2
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a seal on the same page, this copy belonged originally
to a certain 'Ibad-allah, A. H. 1188 (A. D. 1774, 1775)-

Beinning : a, JL-,

No. 1612, ff. 1-16, 11. 14-15, mostly in diagonal lines ;

Shikatta, often without any diacritical points ; size, 8\ in.

by 5Jin.

2725

Travels in Upper Hindustan by Ghulam Muhammad-
khan (see fol. 6a

,
last line, and fol. 14^, 1. 6 sq.), who

may be identical with the author of the ^.nall ,^\^
or

anecdotical memoirs (described in Rieu iii. pp. 98 1 and

982). They were undertaken at the request of the

Governor-General, Warren Hastings, in A. H. 1196-1201
(A. D. 1782-1787); and the present work, which is

unfortunately incomplete at the end, contains both a

journal of his journey, especially from Shahjahanabad

(Dihli) to Kabul and Kandahar, and reports of all the

contemporary historical events, together with the

various observations he made on the road. The title

given to it is simply

Beginning :

No. 654, ff. 104, 11. 15 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 6| in.

2726

Bayan-i-halat-i-manazil-i-Kabul az balda-i-Shahja-

JjJbhanabad (.sb! ^L^^Ll sjdj
j\ ,j_,^ ^

Diary of a journey from Shahjahanabad (Dihli) to

Kabul in A.H. 1211, 1212 (A.D. 1796-1798), under-
taken by Shaikh Rahm 'Ali for the East India Company,
in order to ascertain the different stations on the road

and the state of things in the territory of the Amir

(here called partly Jlj , partly sLi.) of Kabul, his

army, his generals, officials, etc. His dispatches were
sent to one of the officials of the East India Company,
Bahadur 'Abd-alkadirkhan, who revised and edited

this diary, which contains the description of seventy-
five manzils or stations between Dihli and Kabul.
'Abd-alkadirkhan appears to be identical with the

author of the^. ..t.f^. ..?.- (A.H. I245=A.D. 1829,
1 830), who was staying A. H. 1212 with John Lumsden
in Lucknow, see Rieu iii. p. 1016, where a short

biographical sketch of 'Abd-alkadir is given.

Beginning, on fol. i b : O

Attached to this diary there are twenty-two special

questions and answers relating to the same topics, on
ff. 29-52.

No. 396, ff. 52, 11. II
; large and clear Nasta'llk

; illuminated

frontispiece; size, n in. by 6^ in.

2727

Masir-i-Talibi fi bilad-i-afranji (jib

AAbu Talib bin Muhammad Begkhan Tabriz! Isfahani

Londoni's journey to Europe in A. H. 1213-1218 (A. D.

1798-1803), compiled by the author immediately after

his return, and completed, according to the chronogram
in the British Museum copy (Rieu i. p. 384), A.H. 1219

(A.D. 1804); for other copies comp. Bodleian Cat.,

No. 1855, and E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., p. 194.
The chronogram in our copy (last line in the last page)
runs thus :

Jjjl (jSJb ^
JLC

^.tm*,
which would give

the date A.H. 964 a bad joke of the copyist, no doubt

who prided himself on having substituted a genuine
Persian word, (jiJb, for the correct Arabic Ouc-^o.

The author is identical with the compiler of the famous

tadhkirah
^ISGiH

i*>5U>. , completed between A. H. 1206

and 1207 (A.D. 17911793), see above, No. 696, and

the author of the >_.Jli> ^JJ (edited with English
translation by George Swinton, London, 1807), see

Bodleian Cat., No. 1994.

_Beginning:

The narrative of this journey was translated into

English by Ch. Stewart, London, 1810; the text has

been edited by the author's son, Mirza Husain 'Ali,

Calcutta, 1812, and in an abridged form by Dr. Mac-

farlane, Calcutta, 1827 (a copy of this abridgement is

preserved in the Berlin Library, see W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 377).
No date. This copy belonged formerly to Mr. W. H.

Bayley.

No. 2955, ff. 296, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'llk; size,

lojiu. by 8Jin.

2728

Diary of a journey from Attak or Attock (elJl in the

Panjab) to Bukhara via Kashmir, Tibet, Yarkancl,

Kashghar, Kokan in Farghana, and Samarkand, and
back via Balkh, Khullam, Kabul, Bamiyan, and Peshawar

to Attock, undertaken by Mir 'Izzat-allah in A. H. 1227
and 1228 (A.D. 1812 and i8i3)on behalf of Mr.William

Moorcroft oJt *-J- 'Izzat-allah left Dihli the

7th of Rabi'-althani, A.H. 1227 (2oth of April, A.D.

1812), Attock the 27th of Rajab in the same year

(6th of August, A. D. 1812), and returned there towards

the end of Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1228 (second half oi

December, A.D. 1813), comp. Bodl. Cat., No. 1858;
Rieu iii. p. 982, and Supplement, p.

Beginning : U

This interesting and minute account of the various

stages on the road from Attock to Bukhara and back

has been partly translated into English by H. H. Wilson
in the Calcutta Quarterly Magazine and Review, vols. iii

and iv, 1825, and retranslated into French and German

(Magasin Asiatique, Juillet, 1826; Ritter, Geographie
von Asien, ii), comp. also

'

Travels in the Himalayan



1481 VARIA. 1482

Provinces of Hindustan and the Panjab, etc.,' by
Mr. William Moorcroft and Mr. George Trebeck, pre-
pared for the press by H. H. Wilson, London, 1841,
vol. i, preface, p. xviii. A complete translation of

these travels into English was published in Calcutta,

1872, by Captain Henderson,
' Travels in Central Asia,

by Meer Izzut Oollah.'

No date. Presented by H. Wood, Esq., late Acctt.-

Genr., Bengal; received from Secretary, July 18, 1829.

No. 2884, ff. 178, 11. 14-17 ; Shikasta
; size, 11 in. by 7jin.

2729
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy. Bound up
with the MS. is a '

Map of the Himalayan Provinces
of Hindustan, the Punjab, Ladakh, Kashmir, Kabul,
Kunduz, and Bokhara, to illustrate the travels of
Moorcroft and Trebeck,' by John Arrowsmith, 1841.

No. 3210, ff. 183, 11. ii ; Shikasta ; size, gjin. by 6|in.

2. Historical Dates and Chronograms.

2730
Historical tables, showing the prominent events of

every year since the creation of the world. The

anonymous compiler of this book states that A. H. 1075
(A. D. 1664, 1665), when being in Baghdad, he saw
a chronological compendium written by a savant of

Constantinople, in Turkish, and at the request of some
friends he at first translated it into the language of the

Arabian 'Irak, that is into Arabic, afterwards into

Persian. The latter paraphrase, with some additions

made by the translator, is contained in the present

copy.

The introduction deals with the different eras, par-

ticularly with the

ijjj (that is

and J5U. ijjL; (that is the era of Sultan Jalal-aldin

Malikshah Saljuki).

On fol. 9
b the ante-Muhammadan tables begin with

the creation of Adam.
The Huhammadau tables begin on fol. I9

h and go
down from A. H. i to A.H. 1085, A. D. 622-1674 (on
the margin they are even carried on to A.H. 1091=:
A. D. 1680). On ff. 88b-94b special tables are added,

showing the duration of the different Muhammadan
and ante-Muhammadan dynasties ;

the last and most
detailed are those of the

'

Uthmdnt Sulfdns.

Beginning:^.

gj
L ^-JAJ ^J\

""
Written by 'Abd-alhadi, servant of Nawwab Shuja'-

aldaulah Bahadur, for Muhammad Yunuskhan Bahadur
and dated end of Jumada II, A.H. 1179 (A. D. 1765,
Dec. 13). Numerous marginal amplifications.

No. 1809, ff. 98, U. 17-18; distinct Nasta'lik; size, I if in.

by 6J in.

2731

Ta'rikh-i-tawallud u wafat-i-padishahan

A very valuable and trustworthy collection of his-

torical dates, giving the exact time of birth and death
of all rulers, princes, Amirs, learned men, poets, etc.,

and of the principal events in each period, from the

birth of Timur, the 25th of Sha'ban, A.H. 736 (A. D.

I336 .
AP1 8), to A.H. 1144 (A. D. 1731, 1732), com-

piled by an anonymous author. It gives besides a good
deal of biographical information.

Beginning: jji-^J i_>^'jb\. ) ^

,U)1 t)j!-a. _^J,1-5 ji
-J

No date.

No. 1161, ff. 201, 11. 17; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; illu-

minated frontispiece; size, 9f in. by 5^ in.

2732
A large portion of another very interesting collection

of historical dates, giving for every day of the year all

the notable events, the birth, death, and incidents of

life of renowned personages which happened thereon.

To every date the authority is added, from which the

statement is taken.

It begins with the ist of Rabi'-alawwal and goes
down to the last of Dhu-alka'dah. Three months
therefore are missing: Muharram, Safar, and Dhu-

alhijjah.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2139, ff. 190; Nasta'lik; size, 9|in. by 5 Jin.

2733

Ta'rikh-i-Wafat-i-Buzurgan (u^jP. uy^i *-}*)

A kind of historical almanac, giving for every day of

the Muhammadan year the names of all the great and
eminent persons who died or are supposed to have died

thereon, beginning with the ist of Kabi' I and closing-
with the last of Safar. The respective years are not

mentioned at all. It was compiled at the request of

Tipu Sultan (see above, Nos. 2024-2032, 2616-2623,
and 2708-2711) by Muhammad Sharif (according to

a note on the fly-leaf) and styled yJ^cill
iA-i- or

A short preface, on fol. i
a

, beginning: C>. Jil ju.il

. . . ^LJl
. . W JLc

j cl.k-4

The first date, on fol. i
b

,
runs thus :

5Ji-C

No. 1176, ff. 46, with a varying number of lines in each page ;

careless Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta
; v.orm-eaten ; size,

9|in- by 5Jin.
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2734
Mizan-ala'dad (ilj-eiH ^1^.).
A reference-book for chronograms, that is tables

exhibiting all the various words and phrases, by which

a certain date can be expressed in a Persian ta'rikh,

from 3 upwards to 1484. The short preface begins

thus: ;l ,>U< r^. *L I jljuu &S
\j

^
The tables commence with r (which can be expressed

by <J\, b, b, etc.) and end with \f*f (denoted by

Fragments of similar tables and other chronological
matters on the flj'-leaves.

No. 1629, if. 83, usually 9 coll. in the page ; Nasta'lik ; size,

5| in. by 8J in.

3. Taxes and Revenues.

JL-,

2735

Risalah dar ahkam-i-bait-almal
(

JLU).

Regulations of the Treasury or rules of taxation in

Muhammadan countries, a treatise, divided into four

fasls, viz. :

1. On the capitation tax, to be paid by the Jews and

Christians
,
on fol.

2. On the poor-rate, or the alms to be paid by the

Muslims \ n 8a.

3. On inheritance-duty (JL

JLU c*^> j* o..^ *^/J),
on fol. I2b.

4. On bribery-gifts, and fees, to which a judge is

entitled from the litigating parties (sj Jus, j

q
j.j-ai.

Jjil jl JL.

JU-), on fol. 26b.

^Beginning : JLU
Jl J^oJ jC No date.

No. 1708, ff. 28, 11. II
; clear Nasta'lik ; all the quotations

from the Kuran in red ink
; size, 8| in. by 5! in.

2736
Dastur-al'amal (J.xJl J^A).
A handbook of the proper management of tax and

revenue accounts, statistical records and official calcu-

lations of every kind, compiled by Udaicand, son of

Rangiladas Nami Kayath (^b (jJjJujCi . .-..>

iijUT), in three babs, viz. :

1. ej

2.

3.

i_jb ,0.

Jlrst bab is marked in the text.

Beginning :

$
,
but only the

J,.,JI

J
This copy was written, as it seems, by the author

himself for Mr. Richard Johnson, and finished the

27th of Rajab, A.H. 1202 (thirtieth year of Shah 'Alam's

reign) =AvD. 1788, May 3, at Calcutta. A second

copy of the same work, but very incorrectly written,

is noticed in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 474, No. i ;

the compiler is stated there to have been an inhabitant

of Salimabad in Bangalah. Other statistical works of

the same title (but all referring to special reigns or

particular provinces of India) are described above,

No. 432 ;
Bodleian Cat., No. 268 ; Eieui. pp. 403-405;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 153, No. 4, etc.

No. 1855, ff. 71 ; Nasta'lik; size, 9Jin. by

273?
Dastur-al'amal

(Jw*jJI ,^ ii).

Another very short tract on the districts liable to

pay taxes to the Indian exchequer, with the same title as

the preceding work, copied for Mr. Richard Johnson

by Mir Abu-alkasim in May, 1779, at Dacca (in the

province of Bangalah).

Beginning:

J
isLi, ..

It ends on fol. 9
a

, and the remaining part of the MS.
contains a version of the s_Uyak (usually ascribed to

Ibn Sina) like that noticed above in Nos. 1762, 18;

2151 ; and 2152, beginning: si,,T sXiljj . . . . <ul ,

*y- j'^ij " '

pjt,No date.

No. 1610, ff. 14, 11. 13 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in. by 4Jin.

4. Regulations for Tlpfi Sultan's Army and
his Royal Prerogatives.

2738

Fath-almujahidjn (^^1^' ^j),
Rules and regulations for Tipu Sultan's army, de-

scribing the duties of men engaged in the holy war

against infidels, and written under the direction of the

Sultan himself and at his request (see fol. 6 b
, 1. 7), A. H.

iio7=A.D. 1783 (see fol. 8a
,

11. 2 and 3), by Zain-al

'abidin Musawi ibn Sayyid Rac(i of Shushtar, the author

of the
j^jjuibs*' jj^ (see Nos. 9619 and 2620 above

and fol. 8 a
, 1. 4 here).

It is divided into the following eight babs :

1. jUi }
jJUfi (read JJl~_) JjLi* ^Lo^ JJ1

i_,b

Vjj j (_$]/
eUJ ) jib.j XJL. (JoL^-.) JJbL. j U^i j

La^-c j jL^- j (on general points of the Muslim creed,

prayers, etc. ; also on the prohibition of tobacco, on

disloyalty, on bequests, and especially on the holy war),
on fol. 9

a
,
last line.
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2.
_yj t^L* I

j i_s^ <J^ I-eLJU

(on the falnama, bequeathed by 'A15, and the newly
fixed names for arithmetical divisions, weights and

measures, computation, etc.), on fol. 48b.

3.
(_.^a. ^-->.Uj jjW-^! j* f)-*

J" v^. (
on strategy), on

fol. 5ob.

4.

5-au (on the commands issued by

the paymaster-general or commander-in-chief and the

lower officials connected with the royal head-office,

in some copies, see, for instance, No. 2755 below,
\

"*

e^b'.-ij , troops, is substituted for jy-^- l?/(iy n.alnj),

on fol. 8ob. _
5. oUxi. (jo-tyu ^jLj j*

-x^ Upjb (on appoint-

ments), on fol. 99
a

. _
jb (rules6.

relating to artillery practice), on fol. n6b
.

iiLu7. ^5^c iiu
(j^l^ JJslj5 ^L-j jJ iia v^>. (rules

relating to cavalry practice), on fol. 122*.

8.j~ sLsLu s^Lo
.xcljj ^Lo j* ^i^jt vU (rules

relating to infantry practice), on fol. 134*.

Beginning :

Jl o JoT^JLw. ^yi-, i^j
An index on ff. &> and 9" ;

the work concludes on

fol. I48
b

;
the last two leaves are filled with prescrip-

tions against the venomous bite of snakes, etc. (-iCc

> r- c^)-
No date. Other copies of the same work are de-

scribed in Bodleian Cat., No. 1903, and Eieu, Supple-

ment, p. 260 (the latter, according to the description,

seems to differ considerably from the Bodleian copy as

well as the present and the following copies of the India

Office); a few fragments, chieflybelonging to the first and

the third bab, inW. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 1 34 and 135.

No. 2218, ff. 150, 11. 9; very careless Nasta'llk, sometimes

quite like Shikusta ; size, 8Jin. by 5! in.

2739

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Bab I, on fol. 9

b
; II, on fol. 6ia

; III, on fol. 63
b

;

IV, on fol. 95a ; V, on fol. 115*; VI, on fol. 131";

VII, on fol. 1380; VIII, on fol. I5i
b

. On ff. 168"-

i69b the same prescriptions as in the preceding copy.

No date.

No. 2214, ff. 169, 11. 11-13 J
Nasta'llk ; size, 8f in. by 6 in.

2740
The same.

Bab I, on fol. 10*
; II, on fol. 54b ; III, on fol. 57* ;

IV, on fol. 9i
b

; V, on fol. H2a
; VI, on fol. I3i

a
;

VII, on fol. 137*; VIII, on fol. iso
b

. At the end

the same prescriptions.

No.517,ff. 170, 11. 9-14; very irregular and careless Nasta'llk ;

size, 8 in. by 5 j in.

2741
The same.

Bab I, on fol. 7"; II, on fol. 34b; HI, on fol. 36;
IV, on fol. 59; V, on fol. 68a ; VI, on fol. 84";
VII, on fol. 94

b
; VIII, on fol. 105". On ff. n8b-

1 1 9
b the usual prescriptions.

No. 2216, ff. 119, 11. 11-15 ; written by different hands on
different paper very badly and irregularly, partly in Shikasta,

partly in Nasta'llk, sometimes even in Naskhl ; size, 8 in.

by s| in.

2742
The same.

This copy and almost all the following ones lack the

prescriptions against snake-bite. Bab I, on fol. 8a ;

II, on fol. 6s
a

,
last line; III, on fol. 67

b
; IV, on fol.

95; V, on fol. n6a
; VI, on fol. 133"; VII, on fol.

i39
b

, last line; VIII, on fol. i55
b

.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 3093, ff. 173, 11. 9; Naskhl and Shikasta mixed; size,

8J in. by 6 in.

2743
The same.

Bab I, on fol. 9
b

; II, on fol. 57
b

; III, on fol. 59^;
IV, on fol. 92

b
; V, on fol. 112"; VI, on fol. 131";

VII, on fol. 137"; VIII, on fol. iso
b

.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 3073, ff. 168, 11. 9-10 ; Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 5$ in.

2744
The same.

Bab I, on fol. 9
b

; II, on fol. 45"; III, on fol. 47
a

;

IV, on fol. 79
a

; V, on fol. 94"; VI, on fol. nob; VII,
on fol. ii2 b

; VIII, on fol. 1258.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 3077, ff. 140, 11.9-13; moderate Shikasta; size, 7|in.

bysfin.

2745
The same.

Bab I, on fol. iob
; II, on fol. 52

a
; III, on fol. 54";

IV, on fol. 85"; V, on fol. ioi a
; VI, on fol. 115";

VII, on fol. ii7
a

; VIII, on fol. 130".

No. 2212, ff. 145, 11. 9-13; careless Nasta'llk; size, 8-J in.

by 5 1 in.

2746
The same.

Ff. i"-4
tt contain a few extracts from Husain bin

'Ali alwa'iz alkashifi's smaller commentary on the

Kuran, styled i-Ilc 1_*jl^-
or ; ....-.......) (see above,

Nos. 2681-2690); ff. 4b-i5b are left blank. The

Fat^-almujahidin begins on fol. i6b . Bab I, on fol. 24b ;

II, on foi. 57
b

; III, on fol. 59
b

; IV, on fol. 9O
b
(here

headed t^i , 1*
Q

- ..LiJ ..lxl ^jUj ,.) ', V, on fol.

iO4b ; VI, on fol. I2i a
(here styled jucl_j3 jjL. ^lo ji

jU-A^i (.J/-.);
VII, on fol. I22b ; VIII, on fol. I3 4

b
;

the work ends on fol. isob. On ff. I53
b-i54

b another

hand has written some additional baits to the eighth
'Unwan of the fifth bab of the same Fath-almujahidin.

No. 713, ff. 154, 11. 9 ; SLikasta ; size, 7| in. by 5$ in.
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2747
The same.

This copy is arranged in a very confused manner ;

only the following chapter-headings are marked :

Mb II. Jl Jl* Ui1 i*UU J^.j*, on fol. 60".

Bdb HI. Lj^^jJjJ, on fol. 62a
.

Bdb VII. jCL: L&1*5 o)U*-. JLC|S uLj ,j, on

fol. 7o
b

.

Beginning as usual. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2640, ff. 104, 11. 9 ;
Shikasta ; size, 8Jin. by s| in.

2748
The same.

No chapter-headings, except that of bab II, on fol.

43
a

. At the end the usual prescriptions.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2199, ff. 74, 11. 9 ; Shikasta; size, 8|in. by 5|in.

2749
The same.

No chapter-headings at all. The prescriptions on

fol. 91".

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2201, ff. 92, 11. 9 ;
Shikasta

; size, 8 \ in. by 6 in.

2750
The same.

No chapter-headings ; on fol. 94*" the usual pre-

scriptions.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2200, ff. 96, 11. 9 ; Shikasta, written on very bad paper ;

size, 8^ in. by 5 Jin.

2751
The same.

No chapter-headings, but the beginning of the first

three babs is marked by the interval of a blank space,
either a full page, or half a page (on ff. iob

, 40**, and

43 respectively).

No. 2369, ff. 102,11. 9 ; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta
; size,

8 in. by 51 in.

2752
The same.

No chapter-headings; an entry from A. H. 1220 (A. D.

1805, 1806) on fol. i a .

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2211, ff. 75, 11. 9 ; Shikaata
; size, 8 in. by 5J in.

2753

The same in a shorter redaction.

An abridged copy of the Fath-almujabidin, beginning
in the usual way and ending on fol. 94^; the last two

pages contain the prescriptions. No chapter-headings ;

the first three babs begin on ff. 9
a

, 48", and 5<D
b re-

spectively.

No. 2215, ff. 96, 11. 9-10 ; Shikasta
; size, 8J in. by 5! in.

2754
An incomplete copy of the same. ,

This copy, which is very well written, contains both in

the index and the text the first five bdbs only, on ff. 9
a

,

28a, 29
b

, 59", and 79*"; all the rest is missing. The
same prescriptions at the end.

Copied by Sayyid Husain.

No. 2217, ff. 95, 11. 13 ; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk ; size,

8| in. by 6 in.

2755

Another incomplete copy.
This copy contains portions only of the Fath-almu-

jahidin; bab I, on fol. 9
b

, comprising about two-thirds

of the usual contents, the end, on fol. 32^, corresponding
to fol. 4i

a
,
lin. penult, in No. 2468 (2757 below in this

Cat.) ;
bab II is entirely missing ; bab III begins on

fol. 33*; IV, or part of it (headed here o---c^
p\.=-\

cyLi^-5 ^UjLai.. j,
see No. 2738 above), on fol. 54a

.

Beyond this the copy is a mere labyrinth ; on ff. 73
b

77
b there appear Eekhta ghazals for the various times

of the day, with reference to soldiers' duties; on ff. 78-
90 miscellaneous matters referring to the same, written

by other hands in almost illegible Shikasta.

College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2513, ff. 90 ;
clear Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta in some

pages on ff. 1-77, Shikasta alone on ff. 78-90; size, 7|in.
by 4| in.

2756
A third incomplete copy.

Portions of bab I occupy ff. 9
a
~34

b
, as the following

miscellaneous headings show: ^^ JJL~, on fol. i2a
;

J~~c (jiJJ^i andjUJ JoL~., on fol. i2 b ; oL^ JIL .,

on fol. 14", etc. On fol. 35
b a chapter, styled j^cL.3

5L~c t-iiJU-J j^-u, begins, evidently corresponding to

bab VII of the complete copies; on fol. 47
a a chapter,

x~~e
slilaj^a. .Xcljj ;

and on fol. 53
b a chapter, UzjLo

ui>LjJ> ^A-jj-aj, agreeing in substance with bab V.

On fol. 59
b

sq. some Rekhta verses. There is obviously
a large lacuna on fol. 34

b
, where suddenly quite a new

handwriting commences.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2793, ff. 62, 11. 11-15; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta, by two different hands ; size, 8 in. by 5 j in.

2757
The first bdb of the Fath-almujahidin.

Beginning as usual
;
bab I, on fol. u a

.

Dated A. H. 1200 (A. D. 1786).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2468, ff. 57, 11. 9 ; Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by s| in.

2758
Another copy of the same^ri bdb.

Index, on ff. g
b and ioa

;
bab I, on fol. ioa .

No. 1248, ff. 51, 11. 9 ; Nastallk ; size, 8J in. by sf in.
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2759
Extracts from the Fath-almujahidln,

_Ff. 2 b-8a : the introduction, beginning, aLL. ;

Ff. 8b-26b : on the dutiful observances of Muslims,

entitled vii t^j, j\
;> JJL ., and beginning, 4) ^ , U

~fi jjLcU. Jl UJui,l (jjjl ;
taken from i\&first bdb.

Fol. 27, written by a different hand and on different

paper, seems not to have belonged originally to this

copy, as the catchword on fol. 26b corresponds to the

initial word on fol. 28a ; it is a short tract on disloyalty

(^*La. eLj) in four * *, as practised either by the

hand, the tongue, the eye, or the ear, and taken from

the same first bab (see the index in No. 2738 above).

Ff. 28a~79a
: continuation of the extracts, beginning

with the third bab, here headed i^a. uu^jju. The

first two leaves of this copy (ff. i b and 2 a
)
contain a

short tract on the measure called i, p, beginning :

iJI i_^c j^j- j vi ...
... j\L* lx$J jj .?., and the last

twelve (ff. 79
b~9Oa

)
arithmetical tables.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2508, ff. 90, 1L 10
;
Shikasta ; size, 8 in. by 5! in.

2760
The proper regulations for the encampment of a

Muslim army, illustrated by seven tables and un-

doubtedly drawn up under the guidance of Tipu Sultan.

Bibliotheea Leydeniana.

No. 2584, ff. 8 ; size, gjj in. by 7| in.

2761

Dawabit-i-Sultani (^
Royal usages, that is regulations for the proper

shape and form of royal insignia, as the orbs or disks at

the top of banners, seals, official signatures, etc., drawn

up under the direction of Tipu Sultan and dated the

i gth of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1211 (that is the year

1224 since Muhammad's birth, or rather, since his

prophetic mission, see No. 2709 above and No. 2762

below, and compare it with No. 2621 = A. D. 1796,

Sept. 22). It is divided into four babs and subdivided

into fasls, all of which are illustrated with more or less

numerous models and specimens. The blankness of

many intervening leaves, as well as the abrupt manner

in which the copy comes to a close, indicates that this

was the first sketch, a mere brouillon, to be properly

arranged and completed afterwards.

Beginning :
.Ijjj^il vXilJJ .... [0^Jkl*JI C>j il

Bab &J

1
I.e. 41'

IND. OFF.

,
and i)l

.

in seven fasls :

i. J-l

j.,L> j , on fol. 3
b

.

2. Jl ^b j!)Lc

on fol. 6a.

3. pyUfc^,^ cx

4.
IJ^T*-*

fol. n..

5. L^jT ts^Lc

fol. 14".

6.

fol. i6b.

7.

Bab

j
on fol. iob.

, . la a
i^j,

on

,i, on

ji ,
on

on fol. 2Ob.

_-

six fasls :

1.
y\r** J-*-*

(SfV* ,
on fol. 2ib.

2. c ill ^
.^.^,

on fol.

3. lj ^^ i^Sj^f *j-t-

4. c$H-r
on fol. 2 9

a
.

5.

fol.

6.

on fol. 37
a

.

Bab III

in four fasls :

1.

fol. 3 8
a

.

2.

on fol. 43
a

.

3.

fl iaA.i

n

k_sr:--'J

tsLL.

a.Va.iu .J, on

,J, On

,
on fol. 48b.

4.
jjJ^o

tsiLc ..^Lcl tkjUi
^0,

on fol. 49
b

.

Bab IV, without any general heading; even the

number of fasls is not stated ; there appear two, viz. :

2.

.Jfc o^r v-*^J j

I ., 'fc w-^ j 10 1. o ,
and

The headings of both are given at the beginning of

this bab, on fol. 52
b

.

An additional part, dealing with the question of

stigmas or brands (jblj^i. j^j~ Lffl-4-cb s..kjL>), on-

ff. 76
b-78

a
.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2879, ff. 78 ; written by different hanug in Nastalik and

Shikasta; size, SJ-iu. by Gin.

5C
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2762
A fragment of the same.

A short extract from the Dawabit-i-Sultani, without

any apparent subdivision, beginning, on fol. i b : i_>Ua

The additional part of the preceding copy, tk)Li

ibljJ> j^r" i$W*k> begins here on fol. 24".

Copied by Sayyid Husain in the year 1226 of

Muhammad's birth (i.e. his prophetic mission).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2745, ff. 31 ; Nasta'lik ; many intervening pages left

blank; size, 8|in. by 6 in.

5. Arts, Technical and Practical Pursuits.

a. Music (for special works on Indian music, see

above, Nos. 2008-2033).

2763

Kanz-altuhaf (i_JLi^' j-ii ).

An anonymous treatise on music (^J ^ sJL*,

JL^^y,},
in a mukaddimah and four makalas (index on

ff. 6a-7
a
)

:

Mukaddimah : .jL., ^j c*0uLn
(.^\

(

^j-^ u^-5
- i*

uylcl^o (the pre-eminence of music over other arts), on

fol. 7
a

-

Makdlah I: iL^^* JLC ,i (the theoretical side of

music), in two kisms, (a) ^.-^s cyUj^ju jjj^>. ^j ,
on

fol. 8% (b) ^
fol. 8b.

Makdlah II : ^^^t ^*^ j* (*ne practical side

of music), in two kisms, (a) .Ls.l Jj-~j _) J^c IBJ^XJ ,j

j jljjl ^y-^^^
1

J e^> ou fo1 - r lb
5 (

b
) j*

,

j $ .?. < ..) lolcLijj ^jj. ,t. i
,
on

Makdlah III : J-)JjJ , (indexjL.) u^jjL^
j> ..: ^i i

jjl (the composition of melodies), on fol. 17*.

JlaVkak 17.: j>. \, ^ ^
(read eylxJlj) cyU-lxJ ^ LL-. O
jJib (valuable hints to students of the art, and verses

appropriate to the compositions), in two kisrns, on

ff. 22* and 25
b

.

Beginning :
.l.lj-yj ,juL-Ji . j_ j ^1 - ^x_i

Jl 5^)1^. ^,J
l^ ^LioU ^1 i^-ia..

Tlie date of composition is contained in the following
ta'rikh at the end of the treatise :

J l

that is the 22nd of Jamada I, A. H. 756=A. D. 1355,

June 4 (if we read
^_> ji i _)) ; or A. H. 764 = A. i).

1363, March 9 (if we readjj instead
of^.).

Other copies of the same treatise are noticed in

Rieu, Supplement, p. ii5b (where the letters of the

date are given as jj j 3 J, which, however, does not

agree, as stated there, with A. H. 741 or 749, but rather

with A. H. 752 or 760), and in Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat. iii. p. 302 (where A. H. 746 is given, which agrees
neither with the one nor the other combination of

letters). The third alternative, to read *j
,

as Eieu

suggests, is out of question, as it would make the date

of composition considerably later than the date of our

copy, which was finished the i st of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

784 (A. D. 1383, Jan. 6). Library of Richard Johnson,
A. H. 1194 (A. D. 1780).

No. 2067, ff. 27, 11. 21 ; Naskhl ; the original leaves are put
into a modern margin ; size, 9^ in. by 53 in.

2764

C_

Jalwah nama (u-.li

An epithalamium or series of nuptial songs, cele-

brating the various stages of the wedding feast, by
Ghulam Husainkhan Luhani, composed in the year

1223 since Muhammad's birth (i.e. his prophetic

mission, see above, Nos. 2709, 2761, and 2762, about

A. H. i2ii=A.D. 1796), by order of Tipu Sultan. It

is divided into twelve .^ or modes, and to each a

smaller or longer song is allotted, consisting partly of

one bait only, partly of longer kasidas, with one ruba'i

for the fifth ~~>.. The majority of the songs are

written in Hindustani, the minority and the whole of

the preface in Persian.

Beginning of the preface : jjJLi. ^-o (jjLJLo (j-L--.

~fi ^. ^PC-jl \j y-L-l ^AJ.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2420, ff. 145-152, 11. ii ; Nasta'lik ; sine, Sin. by 4! in.

b. Calligraphy.

2765

Sixteen folios (fastened together so as to form a long

coherent strip), containing specimens of Persian calli-

graphy and fine illuminations. The sixteenth folio

bears the signature of Sultan 'All almashhadi, the

famous calligrapher, who died in Harat, A. H. 919

(A. D. 1513), compare Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1896 and

1900, Rieu ii. p. 573
a
,

iii- p. 1089" ;
the second that

of Shihab-aldin Muhammad Shahjahan Padishah ilm

Jahangir Padishah ibn Akbar Padishah, i. e. the emperor

Shahjahan.

No. 3544 (olim 3520) ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.
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2766
Risala-i-Khushnawisi

( (

..^a-lt* JJLu,).

Ashort mathnawi ou the art of calligraphy, beginning:

je \

No date.

No. 1905, ff. H b
-i4

b
,

2 coll., each 11. 11-15 5 Nasta'llk ;

size, 9 in. by 5
1 in.

c. Art of War.

2767
Adab-almuluk u Kifayat-almamluk

A work, chiefly on the art of war, with a number of

introductory chapters on the proper characteristics of

a king and his duty to select fit officers of state. It

was composed by Muhammad bin Mansur bin Sa'id bin

Abu-alfaraj Kuraishi, with the epithet Fakhr Mudabbir,
who traced his pedigree back to Abubakr (see ibl. 3

b
,

11. 5-3 ab infra), and dedicated by him to Shams-

aldunya wa-aldin Abu-almuzaffar Iltamish al-Sultan

Nasir Amir-almu'minin (see fol. 4", 1. I sq.), who reigned
in Dihli from A. H. 607 to 633 (A. D. 1210-1236); the

title as given above is found here on fol. 4
a

,
11. 8 and 9 ;

in Rieu ii. pp. 487 and 488 (the only other copy extant)

it is styled ieUJLJIj u^U i_>bl ;
it is divided into forty

babs (Rieu's copy has thirty-four, the introductory

chapters on regal duties being there only six. whereas

the present MS. numbers twelve). An index, on ff. if

5
a

; a i_>bS^ t=.-Loj ,
on ff. 5

a-6b. The headings in the

index differ frequently from those in the text (which
are always fuller), but, unfortunately, in babs 13, 14,

16-30, and 33-40 these latter are left blank and

therefore afford no help in giving a more detailed

summary of the contents.

The forty babs are headed as follows :

1. _ie JL>. . ...J ,JJl, on fol. 6b, on the
- r^ *

\*. J

generosity, gentleness, and forgiveness of kings.

2. ^Lftbijb ctLo M-"' J,xc ,jjl (text cu^J ,Jjl

ijbijl t> ;
-^ Jboj> . ^Labiob Jxc), on fol. i8 b

,
on

the justice, good intention, and other laudable qualities

of kings.

(oJlii)

kindness and compassion of kings towards their subjects,

and their laudable conduct.

4. j-i-Lji Jjlc ^\ j\ ^jjb sbijb '^s
>

\ jJjl (text ,jjl

if?1), on fol. 32b ,

on things of which a king must not in the least be

unmindful in his life.

5. Jl -oli JLc {j& S-j) v^J* }~^ J^' on fol>

35
b

. last line, on the choice of an efficient, wise, and

faithful vizier.

c - in * < \ .. \ . i
o.

^.joji
: *

(f-^-
'

i^*-
6

ic^?
"

*' *
(J^r^ j

* '

j*-
1 '

(text c;^*l jjbcJo.bc-. jli,.: cl iJ-j -c-i^-. <Jbi), on

fol. 39'', on the choice of a wise, trustworthy, pious,
and business-like secretary of state.

7 - e!^ ji J^J c>'/"^*i
j*i' (text ^^^ jtf

JjJi c* K oi^L*-.), on fol. 42 b
,
where it appears as

ninth bab, on the appointment ofa well-versed, business-

like, truth-speaking deputy or representative (lord-

lieutenant).

8.
^I^Li jS^h) tJjJLI (text ^jb) (j

(text
jJLi

e*J, Jy ol-l, ^^.1 ^ilTul^lT),
011 fol.

4Ob , where it appears as seventh bab, on the appoint-
ment of an expert and thoroughly reliable treasury-
official.

9. vi*
\j ^ylT.XJ^j. L-*j.L> (text ^b) u* ^~*i j*

JjS (text yyj tjlj^i. ^Xi-. .JuJ ^^*
I;),

on fol. 4i
b

,

where it appears as eighth bab, on the appointment of

an efficient, God-fearing head courier, i. e. postmaster-

general.

10. ~$ jKr+jS** i.oa.L.^J gA^Vfrii.! jl3l, Off

fol. 43
b

,
on the choice of a respected and efficient

president of the council (^^>.L^-yl perhaps identical

with
u'jJ.i i_^a.L), or chief governor.

11. JjU } ^b j^\^ jL^\ jjJl (text jb ^
y-^J Lffljti. jliicl _j5Lj ^fi-i-* ^1

1 .... JjLc), on fol.

44b
,
on the choice of a just, orthodox, compassionate,

God-fearing chief judge.

12. b_b- }
ttx5

j Jj-,; ^UL^i y, on fol. 46b,

on the sending of an ambassador, and on gifts and

presents.

13. _jLa^
j ("J^Ls-

3
-

(j.yi cy_,j-i ;XJl,
seems to

begin on fol. 52*, on deliberation with regard to war
and battle.

14. y i^*^j j ^^-.1 cxL^ii j
o-al: jJj',

seems to

begin on fol. 55b,
ou the natural constitution, the

excellent qualities, and use of the horse.

15. o-JUi (read o>-~-
_ v j v "

(read Uj
;y ) Ujlyl j (text

Jl

58
b

,
on the colour, white hair, robustness of horses, on

horsemanship and breaking in for battles.

^.jLijI ,
on ascertaining the age of horses by their teeth,

and on their medical treatment.

on the17. ^5L. j ^.' >
,

*i
jj

excellence and peculiar quality of every weapon.

18. JT (-~J/< j ^^Lj ^jJ^i i_r^r
c

;JJ^i
on reviewing

an army and arranging it in order.

19. ij* jUT^liJ jy^iJ ij^jjl -sj^ijjjl,
on bringing

the army to its camping-ground.

20. u-j U j s-jMb ^j >l
-

-j ytf-ri ,Jjl, on sending

out patrols and scouts.

21. jjb CjJj 4.- 5 jjjb^-j u^-kb-i jJuJl, on the

proper time to make night-attacks.

22. Jjb tJ^a. u ^^j-^i C>--J jAJ',
on the proper

way to place ambushes.

5 c a
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23. jJUtXia. j
i_M..- ,.i^', ,.iii ,Uii.\ ,Jol, on

ihe choice of a battle-field.

jjli. , on the proper arranging of the various divisions

of troops.

25. t_> . ,i
(j-

5^ o
\i la* - Jjl ,

on the proper

order of battle.

26. ,jh)Wj> ) u^L- (J,1J^ j u-V^ v^r*' j"^'
on

the coming to action and the vigilance of commanders

and combatants.

27. v^J-T f*. Jjl 5-) li^ta. jjj-S^jLcT .jjl, on the

question who has first to engage in battle.

28. cj/s-y u^jUi 5 c^WJ. u2> ey/-*-* .r
1-5 ')

on public worship at the beginning of a battle.

29.
<~>ja. i^Lpob aL&.-i iJjl, on courtesies in battle.

30. joL_5 rJ ^1V A ~.
ijl

. -fj -I s_x_il .Jjl, on the

necessity of preventing uproar arid tumult in an army.

fol. io8b
,
lin. penult., on warfare, especially the holy

war against infidels and other foes.

DO 1 ilC .1 ., I . C'* 1 -\d&. jjljjO ,1 &->!-* 5 rjV./^-~^ j'

(text ^.jULai ^|/J^ jl
5
r!;

J? !jJJ^j j

on fol. in b
,
on taking booty from soldiers and the

capitation-tax from infidels and non-Mphammadans.

33.
jjl oJ.^ .jjiL-. wi^jJi j ^L^i-. isj.i. jJj',

on

the siege of fortified places and its stratagems.

34. uLi-jl oj*-*-* j iX- j
-X^> >x-iJ

^Jol,
on the

'

salvation army,' i. e. the pious in the army who pray,

and their help and assistance.

35.
WJ/ J ji )> t^/5/-^?, J^k v^-!>lc

^,JJl,
on the

sign, i. e. omen, of victory on a battle-day.

^Lijl o-.i-b. j jvj\ J-jT^j,
on the necessity of the

king's ascertaining which reward is due to every soldier

according to his services.

37. jji.y'o.u.iLC Wj- eJ^3
- t)Wp<J HH j^i on

things by which soldiers become liable to punishment.
OQ \* "A Ai *&! (CiV^* ^^^ 1_^1 "1 Jt_S^ I Ail

on the better chance a courageous man has with regard
to death in battle (in Rieu's copy the wording of this

heading must be different, as Major Yule sums up its

contents in this way :

' on the fact that, whether you
flee like a poltroon, or face the enemy like a hero, you
will not die till your day come,' which would require

at least jj-J instead of
j^i.

and Eorne additional words,

which the blank in our text makes it impossible to

supply).

the rules laid down by masters for every physical skill

or exercise.

40 - V
jxo. J3,

on advices which king, army, and people

must in a like manner attend to.

Beginning :

No date. The last pages greatly injured ;
a few

interlinear and marginal glosses in the beginning.

No. 647, ff. 138, 11. 19; Naata'llk
; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

-^

d. Archery.

2768

Hidayat-alrami (^jpl i-?.^).

A compendium of archery (^jl
jjl j*3

Ae
^j),

com-

piled by Muhammad Budha'i, commonly called Sayyid
Mir 'Ali (correctly in the following copy 'Alawi), and
divided into twenty-seven babs, the first of which is

headed Jl
ufjljijl^J v^a-j jjW5

. i
j -

Beginning of the preface : JLa.

cujXl t^i.J.^j
t .?. . . a iLcl

f-j*.

Jl ^jU-J ^- a.v..^.
jl Lf^Tj-

ft is dedicated to 'Ala-aldunya wa-aldin Abu-almu-
zaffar Husainshah Sultan, who reigned in Bangalah,
A. H. 904-927 (A. D. 1498-1521); comp. Rieu ii.

p. 488b ,
and W. Ptrtsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 337 and 338

(in the first Berlin copy the treatise is styled ^LJ
, respectively ,cOl (j-LJ ;

in the second ajlJu*

,
where the headings of the twenty-seven babs

are given in full.

Dated by 'Abd-alkadir ibn Shaikh Husain the 25th
of Rabi' I, A. H. 1065 (A. D. 1655, Feb. 2).

No. 2005, ff. 74, 11. 15 ; Nasta'Hk ; size, ?| in. by 4-5 in.

2769
Another copy of the same.

This copy contains twenty-eight babs, the first of

which commences on fol. 2 a Beginning the same as

in the preceding copy.
Dated the 6th of Jornada TI, A. H. 1143 (the

thirteenth, more correctly the twelfth, year of Mu-
hammadshah's reign)= A. D. 1730, Dec. 17.

No. 790, ff. 47, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'Hk ; size, 10 in. by 6} in.

2770
Treatises on archery in prose and verse.

1. ^U^j^-J LILo,, on fol. i b
, compiled A.H. 1023=

A. D. 1614 (the title is a chronogram), in three
Ja->,

found on if. 6a
,
i8b

,
and 29" respectively.

Beginning :

Dated at Burhanpur the 1 4th of Shawwal, A. H.

n 12 (A. D. 1701, March 24). This treatise is different

from one with the same title, noticed in Rieu ii. p. 797",

No. IV, and Bodleian Cat., No. 1887, which, on the

contrary, is identical with the s_U uy-*,
described in

No. 2773 below.
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2. A short kasidah, styled^-o .j ^ .

ufjljjl,
on fol. 36"; see a similar one in No. 2772

below. .

3. ^jJ^A i_s_iJ, on fol. 37
b

, compiled A. H. 1112=
A.D. 1 700, 1 701 (the title is a chronogram), by Khwajah
Muhammad Fadil bin Khwajah Muhammad Kasim, in

twenty-five babs, the last of which in thirty-one fasls

(on fol. 85
a
)
deals with farriery, the treatment, diseases,

and cures of horses, see another copy of the same in

Bodleian Cat., No. 1886; and comp. Itieu iii. p. 1047*,

No. VI, 3 (where it is stated that these thirty-one fasls

on veterinary art are translated from the Sanskrit work

Salihotra, see ib. II,. p. 48o
b

sq.).

Beginning : ^

J
Dated^the i7th of Muharram, A.H. 1112 (forty-fourth

year of 'Alamgir's reign)=A. D. 1700, July 4.

4. A short mathnawi, styled i^ljjl ,-Ji iclj3,
on

fol. 1 1 9* ;
it is different from the versified j*3 tlL-^

t5)ljjl by Shahbaz in Ilieu ii. p. 837*, No. IV.

No. 1744, ff. 121, 11. 17 ; very careless Nastalik; size, 7| in.

by 4 in.

2771
*PVt

Kulliyyat-alramy (^j\\ loULlS).

A detailed work on archery, in a mukaddimah,

twenty-five kulliyyas, and a khatimah, by Sayyid
Amin-aldin, son of Mir Muhammad Hashim bin Sayyid
Ahmad Najafi Andajudi ((jj^a.jjl, perhaps misspelt

for (^jj_a.juJl,
Andakhud being a town in Khurasan

between Balkh and Marw), a descendant of Sayyid Abu-

albarakat, who was attached to the service of Timur,
see fol. 2 a

,
11. 4 and 5 ; the title appears on fol. 2a

,

11. ii and 12. It was completed A.H. 1132 (A.D.

1720), see the chronogram on the last page^-J Ju-^u,

Ijjsl - -,,, j^Lob,
and dedicated to the emperor Mu-

hammadshah, compare fol. 2b
,

first line; a complete
index on fol. 3

a
sq. The mukaddimah begins on

fol. 1 5'', the first kulliyyah on fol. 1 5'', the khatimah on

fol. I30
b

.

__Beginning
:
,-jLj

JI tj^+J
b

\j j+3 1$ c

No date. There is an entry from A.H. 1197, ist of

Dhu-alka'clah (A.D. 1783, Sept. 28), at the end of the

last page, and a seal, dated A.H. 1191 (A.D. 1777),
on fol. i a .

Purchased from the executors of the Marquess of

Hastings.

No. 3114*, ff. 133,11. 15; clear Nastallk
; size, g| in. by 6f in.

2772

Risala-i-tirandazi

A short tract on archery by an anonymous author,

divided into four babs, each subdivided into several

Beginning : c.. -.;! jJL,, ^1 Jjo HI .... 41

JI t^ljjI^J \y ^Lo^^JaJ ^..

It ends on fol. 9
b and is followed on fol. ioa by

a short kasidah on the same subject (see No. 2770,

2 above), beginning : jLi jj ^ ^^ tJLiLJ
j~>j>. t?'

No date.

No. 1905, ff. i-io, 11. 23 ;
Nauta'llk ; size, loj in. by 4j in.

2773

Kausnama (s->Li jj-y).
Another short tract on archery, by Mir Muhammad

of Nishapur, identical with the ^1*5 j ^..j JJL^
in

Rieu ii. p. 797*, No. IV, and No. 1887 in the Bodleian

Cat., see above, No. 2770, I, and beginning: *

It ends on fol. ii9b. The remaining pages are filled

with some ethical remarks, discussions on lucky and

unlucky days, and some traditions, mas'alas, etc.

No. 1627, ff. 1 1 3-1 25, 11. 1 7 ; NaakM ; size, 9 in. by 4! in.

2774
Two treatises on archery.

1. s_x>lj , r>*3 j\ ^*' '*, on fol. ii*, beginning:

JI 5-Lj u*j$ j\

Neither this nor the following tract is identical

with the preceding s-Ai ^^J.
2. t_Ai y^Ji tlL-jjOu fol. I5

a
,
divided into seventeen

short fasls, and beginning : HI ---- ^.U.* 11 J^ iij
" '

JI c^-l J-ul cj

Copied by Abu-alhasan bin Muhammad Sadik, at

Haidarnagar.
No date.

No. 1741, ff. 11-24, u - J 3; distinct Nasta'llk ; size, 8Jin.

e. Cookery.

2775

Kitab-i-Ni'matnama-i-Nasirsliahi (JL

A large and curious, but unfortunately defective

work on Indian cookery, preparation of sweetmeats,

spices, etc., without author's name and date of compo-
sition. It seems to begin on fol. 162'', where a frontis-

piece appears together with a kind of title or heading,

which runs thus : 5-.ljJa

i. e. Vit*- or
\j^.)

(a fragrant paste of four ingredients

*~$ji ) u^ijJ*. and goes down to

fol. 194, after which must be added ff. i b-i6i b
; there

JI
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are some leaves missing between fol. 194 and fol. I,

the latter opening abruptly thus: a wide-)

\ b 5 JU
j\
U j\ j'

W? (mouthed cauldron

The proper place of ff. 195^ and 196* is doubtful;

they evidently belong to the same work, but are detached

from it by an intervening blank page. Besides the

lacuna already mentioned, there are several others,

for instance, one leaf is missing after ff. 16, 17, 19, 37,

46, 56, 60, and 67 ; two leaves after ff. 80 and 151 ;

several pages are moreover badly injured. According

to a note on fol. i a this copy must have been written

before A.H. 1044 (A. D. 1634, 1635).

No. 149, ff. 196, 11. 10
; very large Naekhi; illuminated

frontispiece on fol. i62b ;
illustrations on ff. 4

b
, 5", 6, 8b , n",

14", 18", 23", 25
b

, 29", 32, 35
b

, 40", 44
b

, 51*, 54". 66", 71'', 76',

79
b

, 83", 88b
, 9i

b
, 94, 98% ioo, iO3

b
,
ui b

, 115', "8b
, I2 '

b
.

124", 129", 133", 136". 144". M7a
.

T P3
b

, 157", '59
b

.
l6 S

b
.
l68".

I7i
b

, 174", 177", iSob
, 183'', i86b, 189*, and 192"; size, I|in.

by 8 in.

2776

A short tract on the art of cookery, without title,

preface, or author's name. There appears at the

tup of fol. i
a a heading, added by a later hand:

. 1) u-H- S-^ir
3

'
and the tract begins

at once with the first bab : ..L-Sl

(hodge-podge)

No date.

No. 717, ff. 17, 11- 11-13; Shikasta; size, 7|jin. by 6in.

2777

Another short tract on culinary art, containing a

series of tartibs, likewise without author's name and

preface.
No date.

No. 280, ff. 113-124, 11. 1 8 ; Shikasta, two pages ami a half

(ff. Ii5
b-Ji6b

) are supplied later by another hand ; size, 8| in.

by 5 in.

f. Mineralogy.

2778

Jawahirnama (&-*U jj^jj?).
A work on precious stones and metals by Muhammad

bin Mansur, who wrote it at the desire of prince AM-
alfath Khalil Bahaduvkhan, the son of the reigning
monarch Sultan Abu-alnasr Bahadurkhan, who ac-

cording to Eieu, Supplement, p. 1 1 3 (in which the old

time-honoured idea, that the book was written about

A.H. 7oo=A. D. 1300, 1301, has been demolished for

ever), was the founder of the Ak-Koyunlu dynasty and

ruled, over Persia from A.H. 873 to 882 (A. D. 1468-

1477) ;
other copies of the same are described in Rieu ii.

pp. 464^ and 465", and Supplement, loc. cit.
;
Bodleian

Cat., Nos. 1877 and 1878; and G. Fliigel ii. p. 516,

where a detailed table of contents is given ; compare
also Hammer in '

Fundgruben des Orients,' vi. pp. 126-

142, and "Wiener Jahrbucher, vol. 66, Anzeigeblatt,

p. 52. It is divided into a mukaddimah

ol
uj*-> O-"P j

on fol. 4
a

,
and two makalas, the first of which (on

fol. 5
b
) deals, in twenty babs and a khatimah, with

precious stones
(j-a>]f*- j^),

the second (on fol. 43"), in

seven babs and a khatimah, with metals

Beginning:

Several additions on the margin by another hand.

Dated the 8th of Eamadan, A.H. 1071 (A. D. 1661,

May 7).

No. 857, ff. 51, U. 23; Nasta'lik; worm-eaten on the first

leaves; size, io| in. by 5! in.

2779

Another copy of the same.

The work is styled here
j-*\f*-

and begins (with a transposition of the first two words) :

~J1 *.--

Mukaddimah, on fol. 78 ; first makalah, on fol. 8ob,

second, on fol, 1 1 7
b

. Copied by Shah Muhammad Uzbeg.
No date.

No. 1097, margin-col., ff. 77
b
-l24

b
, 11. 41-43; large and

distinct Nasta'lik.

2780

Mukhtasar az Jawahirnama (s-U j^^f j* j '""'**}

An abridgement of an older book on precious stones

(whether the preceding i-.li j-"^ or another unknown

work), compiled, according to the Bodleian copy,

Bodleian Cat, No. 1879, by Ahmad bin 'Abd-al'aziz

Jauhari (the author's name does not appear either in the

present copy or in that of the British Museum, Eieu ii.

pp. 789
b and 790*), and divided into twelve short

chapters. It is styled here ^-.U^A^^.
like the pre-

ceding work, and begins : sXiljo Joo 121 .... 4)

(^J^-ol) J^jl (i^[j jjt\j^.) jj^y*j\ (Eieu ^sf

The twelve babs are headed as follows

(diamond)

(sapphire)

(ruby)

(emerald)

(pearl)

(turquoise)

(the bezoar stone) j-*j\j.

(amber) u-*4-^' ^rfj
'-e ^-^/*^ j*

(lapis-lazuli)

(coral)
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(cornelian)

(jasper)

Copied in the reign of the emperor Ahmadshah (A. H.

ii6i-n67=A.D. 1748-1754).

No. 1997, ff. 1-13", 11. 15; careless NasU'lik, mixed with
Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

g. Polytechnics.

2781

Majmu'at-alsanaT

The collection of arts, in the usual redaction which
is described in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1869 and 1870, and
Rieu ii. pp. 489!* and 490", i.e. in forty-two babs and
1 40 fasls ; the work deals with all the various branches
of artificial, especially alchemical, handicraft, for

instance, the art of imitating precious stones, of dis-

solving gold for writing and painting purposes, dyeing
ivory, preparing all kinds of colours, poisons and

antidotes, dissolving and oxidizing metals, making
artificial flowers, sympathetic inks, Greek fire (here

called
(jjj^S^,\ cj_Cv= alexandrine oil), etc. According

to fol. 333
b the author was Mir Yahya, whereas in the

larger and amplified edition (see No. 2783 below) he is

called Hakim Failasuf-i-Maghribi, and the book must
have been composed before A. H. 1033 (A. D. 1624), the

date of the second copy in the Bodleian Library.
A Turkish translation was made at the request of

Abdalkhan, the Khan of Bidlig, who was beheaded at

Constantinople 1668 (A. H. 1078, 1079), see G. Flilgel
ii. pp. 525 and 526.

Beginning : ^L
JLJ j

. i *
_j-5rj i-lrc . J

*JX>

Lcj . -c"* s-i
\j

The work seems to end on fol. 332a, but a separate

chapter on the elixir of life, *V, -1 . --. ,iU .j i_>b

^Jl
i_jl (j~*-i j\ (^il) , (j u* ctll

\^>\j}+.,
is found on

ff- 33 zb-333b ; fol. 334 contains a sort of index to the

Dated the 22nd of Rajab, A. H. 1147 (A. D. 1734,
Dec. 1 8), at Jahangiruagar by Muhammad 'AH bin

Nasr-allah.

No. 1752, ff. 261-335, 11. 18 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 9 in. by jj in.

2782
Another copy of the same.

A rather badly and incorrectly written copy, not

dated.

Beginning : jL>

j- eyj^j-. *, ....

The title appears on fol. 2a
,

1. 8 ; on fol. 67
b a short

tract is added (see bab XLIII in the following copy):

^ . - * j^l-i oolj (jjjL^iJl
ti"^ (on fireworks).

No. 1945, ff. 1-68, 11. 17; careless Nasta'Iik ; size, 9 J in.

by sj in.

2783
An enlarged copy of the same.

This one differs from the preceding ones in three

essential points, viz. (i) it contains forty-three babg,

(2) the number of fasls is 212, and (3) the author's

name is given here as Hakim Failasuf-i-Maghribi. The

preface besides is wanting; the copy opens with an
index of the forty-three babs, after which the first fasl

of the
jf?r,s< bab begins at once.

List of contents :

Bdb I.

Bdb II.

fasls.

Bdb III.

four fasls.

Bdb IV.

on fol. 2 b
,
in seven- fasls.

.., on fol. 7
b

, in two

jjb "Ajfj*,
on fol. 9*, in

j
j iU> yJ-i J- ,J , on fol. II s

,
in three

L ,j ,
on fol. 1 3

a
,
in three

i, on

y, on fol.

Bdb V.

fasls.

BAb VI. ^U^. } jJLJ
on fol. 14*, in four fasls.

Bdb VII. t^j jj>,j\ (^U) JJJ.XLJ
fol. i6a,

in six fasls.

EM VIII. j>, vgL. (read

I7
b

,
in two fasls.

B6h IX.
L5i^ tilkj j t^

on fol. I9
b

,
in four fasls.

Bdb X. tsJjJ /L.J .. : -..IM) ,i, on fol. 22 b,
in two

fasls.

Bdb XI. ellj-* 5j--J j^ j (

on fol. 23
b

,
in two fasls.

Bdb XII. (read ^T) ^^1
i^a., on fol. 24*, in four fasls.

Bdb XIII.
Jfi-* j)^. i&L*

fol. 25% in seven fasls.

Bdb XIV.
jLs.\

e_>Lc J^
27

b
,
in five fasls.

Bdb XV.
uyjJi

fol. 29, in one lasl.

Bdb XVI.

29", in seven fasls.

Bdb XVII. y
3Ob ,

in seven fusls.

5d6 .YF/77.
(jjj, ^

34", in twenty-seven fasls.

5d6 XIX.
in eight fasls.

d6 A'JT.

three fasls.

Bdb XXI. ij^Jo^ u-^P

I

fasls.

Bdb XXII. i_
<r
xjLi tjS ^j

45
a

,
in seven fasls.

Bdb XXIII.
in one fasl.

^J,
oil

on fol.

on fol.

on fol.

L
^
j ,

on fol. 40",

j, on fol. 42 b
,

in

,
011 fol. 44

a
, in six

o-xJ..^> jj ,
on fol.

j j*>
on fol. 47'',
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Bdb XXIV. w
five fasls.

Bdb XXV. jit _,

49
a

,
in six fasls.

p,i VV17TIsao JL -A VI.

on fol. 55
b

,
in two fasls.

BAb XXVII.
on fol. 57

a
,
in four fasls.

Bdb XXVIII. dl~.'

on fol. 59a ,
in twelve fasls.

Bdb XXIX.
in three fasls.

Bdb XXX.
67

b
,
in one fasl.

Bdb XXXI.
jl
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^J*

,j

on fol. 48", in

on fo1 -

on fol. 67",

,i, on fol.

>

f ,
on

JJ

\ on fol. 69^, in nine fasls.

xxxii.
fol. 74

a
,
in one fasl.

XXXIII.

,
on fol. 75

a
,
in two fasls.

B&XXXI7.j( JUJ J*
Jf i_~>, on fol. 76*, in thirteen fasls.

Bdb XXXV. j^+> .^iJ,-. j-^i-L.
OU.JL*

ji,
on fol.

79
b

,
in one fasl.

J^j (read ^j^jL-^.) ^i-.jLjLa.y
i_>T

5 ^Ij jj &^, on fol. 8i a
,
in one fasl.

Bdb XXXVII. i$(1) j
/*

l joT
^1,

on fol. 8i b
,
in two fasls.

Bdb XXXVIII.

Jl (J-JJ ,
on fol. 82b

,
in seven fasls.

BAb XXXIX.

j,
on fol. 87

h
,
in one fasl.

XL. ^^-L
,
on fol. 88a, in four fasls.

Bdb XLI.
j\ ^W-

5j-^_j ^iiu j u^ ' J

Jf, on fol. 9 1 1
",

in one fasl.

BAb XLII. Jl ^U
on fol. 93

ft

,
in four fasls.

B&b XLIII. Jl

fol. 98
b

,
in one fasl.

Copied by Sayyid Ghulam Murtada Ja'furi for

Sir Charles Wilkins and finished the
a6tl^of Rajal), in

the twenty-second year of the reign of ^JJklc sLi_ijLi.

^LS (read, of Shah 'Alam, that is, A. H. 1194= .*. D.

1780, July 28, for 'Alamgir II barely ruled six years
and was assassinated A. H. 1173, 8th of Kabi' II=A. i).

1759, zgth of November).

No. 2363, ff. 101, 11. 13 ; Nasta'llk
; size, 8J in. by 6m.

2784

Bayad-i-khushM'i (^J^J^y^. ^

A work on general household management by an

anonymous author, giving advices and prescriptions
on the preparation of perfumes, essences, salves, sweet-

meats, beverages, meals, on baking, on the arrangement
of houses and gardens, on the different receptacles for

animals, carpets, furniture, etc.
;
on the wardrobe, and

general outfitting of the library, etc.; on fireworks,

games of chance, weights and measures, chess, etc.,

divided into seventeen babs, viz. :

1 . eyljJiC .j , on fol. 5
a

.

2. eylli^s*-* jA ,
on fol. 1 2a .

3.
-aly- u\-*>. j*,

on fol. z6a .

4. sj ,-il ii>ljjl. ,j (the beginning of this chapter

is not marked in the text).

.onfol. 96"

,
on fol. I03

b
.

on fol. io8a.

,
on fol. in a

.

^ k_)L.-<l
j*,

on fol. 126''.

i_>L-,l jj,
on fol. I3o

b
.

i, on fol. I35
b

.

sJliJ.LuS^

on fol. I39
b

.

5. ^1
6. J-.U.

7. cb j

8. t^j
9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14. ^j/ J-i
jp ^a j,

on fol. I54
a
.

15. Uj)b ji,
on fol. 156".

16.
u\j)\ ^Lj y, on fol. i62 b

.

17.
lU-)^^**

dJL-e C

.o^a. j,
on fol. i74

b
.

A full index is found on S. i b~3a.

Beginning of the book, on fol. 3
b

:

ILi-o &-s>Ji
(ji-i^X3 >U-

Jl joi.b (

Dated^in the month Sha'ban, A. H. 1109 (forty-first

year of 'Alamgir's reigu)=A. D. 1698, Feb.-March, by
M uhammad A'zam.

No. 828, ff. 182, 11. II ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 4^ in.

2785
A treatise on the preparation of perfumes, the art of

dyeing and colouring, etc., drawn from the writings of

Tipu Sultan djUaJu, j^-j ^sill y\),
and divided into

two babs, viz. :

1 . 5,-i J nJ*U> J^S- _) (_5^
J

. *)& J
on fol. i

b
.

2. s-o-^. (jJ/J sC J, on fol. 8 a .

Beginning :

Jlj/> cr

yulJlj uU^l jl^Jb

^kc

Dated in the month of Rajab, A. H. 12 1 1 (A. D. i 797,

Jan.), by Sayyid Husaiu.

No. 948, 3'. 30, 11. 12-13; Nasta'llk; size, 7|in. by 4! in.
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h. Alchemy.

2786

Bisalah dar kimiya

A tract on alchemy, dealing particularly with the

elixir of life and the philosopher's stone, with frequent
references to Hermes Trismegistus (*^ <J~*JA), by
an anonymous author.

Beginning :

,jjjj| j^Lkc ^13,1
_>U*1

jl
O

j'
-S

^JllLi. JiLil ji

No date.

No. 1741, ff. 25-44, u - 11-12; Shikasta ; size, 8J in. by 5! in.

2787

Bisalah dar shinakhtan-i-khawass-i-awaz-i-karfash

ai calpasa JL-,

A curious tract on the small venomous lizard, called

uij^or sLls. or
&ijj ,

or e!LL~ in India, its peculiar

sound and the hidden influences thereof.

Beginning, on fol. 46* :

\j iJzjj j 5.LI* .... (_rJp

On the page immediately before this tract (fol. 45
b
)

a figure dealing with the peculiar star called (?)y5vj

jjjJo
is exhibited, headed by a few lines, beginning

thus : s3 o 1

Sjbi-, (jT s3 jjjJb

o. 1741, ff. 45
t

'-5i', 11. 7; Shikasta; size, 8|in. by sjin.

2788
A short tract on quicksilver (^l .

..<).

Beginning : '^l >^<

Jl .,

No. 1752, ff. 336-340, written partly in diagonal lines;

Nasta'Hk; size, gin. by 5! in.

i. Coins and Coinage.

2789

Tafsil-i-Sikkah (3L, J^U).
A treatise on Indian coins and the art^of coining

from the early Bajahs down to Shah 'Alam, with

numerous illustrations and short historical notices of

the various dynasties ; the Muhammadan era begins on

f6l. 5* with Niisir-aldin Sabuktagin ;
the last chapter

deals with Nadirshah (on fol. I7
a

sq.). The little

work was compiled for the Nawwab Yahyakhan
Bahadur Hizbarjang, at Faidabad, and dated the 5th of

Dhd-alka'dah, A. H. 1186 (A. D. 1773, Jan. 28).

No. 1939, ff. 22, 11. 12
;

clear and distinct Naata'llk; size,

g| in. by 7 in.

1ND. OFF.

2790

Copies of inscriptions on coins, particularly of the

Moghul emperors of India from Jahangir to Shah

'Alam, presented by Edward Smith, Esq.

No. 2071, ff. 7 ; large Naskhl ; size, 8| in. by 7$ in.

k. Agriculture.

2791

Nuskhah dar fann-i-falahat (e
A tract on agriculture, forming the eleventh 'amal

of a larger Unonymous work, with a few marginal

glosses.

Beginning : ^^ j JL>
(^^j o^-iU

jl ^j^. J*c

Jl &**') J-iJ. j (ji^ or^-J'-J j* ) JJ-

No. 479, ff. 37, 11. 13 ; large and distinct Nasta'llk
; size, 8J in.

by 44 in.

Appendix: A MS. of Mixed Contents.

2792
A collection of treatises on sanitary, mineralogical,

chemical and alchemistic, medical, and culinary matters.

I. on ff. ib~36
n

: s^Xi>. s-JL-,.
A treatise on hygiene

or the art of preserving health, ascribed to Abu 'Ali

Ibn Sina. There is no preface, the treatise begins (like

all the following ones, without exception) at once with

the index, after which the first ^sS opens without

further remark. It is divided into six

,5U1 j j_^.jl j

(on the climate), in three fasls, on

i

j$ (on diet), in two *L. and

five fasls, on fol. 6a.

3.
i.j~c

to the index

rest), on fol. 25.
4. u

according to the index laij

and waking), on fol. 27".

5. (^Ai.vn.1 j i\j
7 ...1

y-->Jo j

repletion), in six fasls, on fol. 28.

6.
tf

'l *'' iljj

etc.), on fol. 35".

II. onff.

of a book on precious stones, without author's name
and date. It begins, like the preceding treatise, at once

with the index, and is divided into fifteen babs which

set forth the mines, where the following stones are

found, their peculiar qualities, colour, and value :

1. Diamond (u-UI), on fol. 37*.

2. Sapphire (^yiU), on fol. 40.

3. Pearls (JJ,^), on fol. 42".

5D

, or according

(on motion and

s, or

(on sleep

(on depletion and

,i (on casualties,

Abridgement
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4. Turquoise (sjj^j),
on fol. 44

b
.

5. The bezoar stone (^yl^* jjjL>),
on fol. 46*.

6. Amber (^4-i.l _/~-
c

)>
on fl- 48s

-

7. Lapis lazuli (^jy^ ij2~), on fol. 49^.

8. Coral (^U,^), on fol. 52*.

9. Cornelian (J-JLC), on fol. 53
b

.

10. Jasper (
io

11. Loadstone (b,

55

,
on fol. 54^.

.:.> i~Jpl : 5,< on

12. Malachite (isd^J t^w), on fol. 55
b

.

13. Crystal (^jL isfL), on fol. 56
B
.

14. Euby (JjJ), on fol. s6b .

15. Emerald (")), on fol. 57
b

.

III. on ff. 57-9oa
:
j^-iCll

.xJU*. The keys of

treasures, a treatise on chemistry and alchemy, the

nature of metals, like gold, silver, copper, iron, steel,

tin, lead, quicksilver, brass, etc., sublimation, precipi-

tation, solution and combination, distillation and many
similar matters, compiled by Ahmad bin Arslan on the

basis of Hindu works chiefly, as it seems, because so

many Hindustani terms are found in the treatise.

According to the index it contains twelve babs, but the

text, pretending to be complete, only exhibits nine, viz.

, on fol. 59
b

.

^i l!La_. ^

,
on fol. 67

b
.

on fol. 70".

on fol. 75
b

.

on fol. 77
a

.

on fol. 8i a
.

on fol. 86b .

9 - V^* J
on fol. 88b .

The remaining three babs of the index have the

following headings :

10. sJ-i-iXi jLj>.l U'tA ty* }

1 ] . ^3 ,-jii.t- ^jiJtJ^ ^r*-tiH J

12. ^1 ^.^i-L- ^y-KJ Lr---' ^-i-i/
5
J

Copied by Munshi Ghulam Murtada Eidawi alja'fari.

IV. on ff. 9O
b~94a : (^XiA cfllLW Jyb J-jJl j^1-"-1 -

A treatise on the climate of India, the nature of its

seasons, their effects upon the human constitution and
rules to counteract them, according to the practice of

Indian physicians, ascribed to Abu 'All Ibn Sina.

V. on ff. 94
a
-97

b
: ^^j^j ^jo ^pLLTy s_i J

-!
uif)'

sxaj*
jjl

iti
(ji^jj.

A treatise on bleeding.

Beginning : *--- J ^ c.. ~ : il

"VI. on fol. 97
b

: ooLJ>
cilij'-

Pharmaceutical

weights and measures, taken from the w^-*^* of

Sayyid Nur-allah Najafi and other works.

i^\j
^ - -fc*

Recipes for baking

VII. on ff. 988-136*:

V** J "^ J J^v J UL
and cooking, taken from the o.

may be the famous cookery-book of the poet Ni'matkhan

'Ali, who died A. H. 1121 or 1122 = A. D. 1709, 1710,
see above, Nos. 1659-1671, and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 343, or another work of the same title, ib.,

P- 344).

Index, on ff. 98
a-io2a

; the twelve babs mentioned
therein are not marked in the text, but the order of

subjects, as indicated in the index, is strictly adhered to.

1. On baking bread (^13 ^i-J j*).

2. On making soups (yil ^?. JH ,.>).

3. 'On making broiled flesh-meat, dressed with any-

thing (JJ (^, J^).

4. On making rich meat-curries (sjLjjj rj--*^ )*)

5. On making mash of boiled or fried vegetables

6. On baking underdone meat (^Jb^o .jj
.?.e->

.>).

7. On making Pula'o or rice-dishes
(jib ^^-iirj .j).

8. On making hodge-podge (t^f*-' ^^^J ^j).

9. On making Harisah (s_j^a. ^^^ij^i),
a kind of

thick pottage, mixed with meat, butter, cinnamon, and
aromatic herbs.

10. On making pancakes (yy jj

1 1. On making fried eggs (^b..
: ,U. s,:.

12. On roasting fowls (d^ i_>L-T
^.^-i^. ^j).

This MS. belonged originally to Sir Charles Wilkins.

No date.

No. 2362, ff. 136, 11. 13 ; clear and distinct Nasta'lik, written

throughout by the same hand ; aize, S| in. by 6f in.

6. Sport (Falconry and Hunting).

2793
Shahbaznama (s-t

An elaborate work on falconry, which is divided into

sixty-one short babs and seems (in spite of a somewhat
different beginning) to be identical with the s_b)b of

Muhibb 'Ali, surnamed Khan Khass Muhalli bin Nizam-
aldin 'All Marghulani, who died as governor of Dihli,

A. H. 989 (A. D. 1581), see Eieu ii. p. 485.

Beginning: k.j Jli. 'i_>UoJ>.
jjj-jL-ft Jb i^i > .\>

'-

1 tkii

Jl _., ^V
-

.-.-
1 f No author's name is mentioned in

V
** ^

this copy. The first bab, jjJp ,x^j)j..^j Joib ^bj^j,
begins on fol. n b

. Fol. 91 is left blank, but the text

is uninterrupted. A real lacuna seems to occur on

fol. 96
b

. The work ends on fol. 102" and is followed

on ff. iO2 b 134 by another treatise on the best cure of

and proper remedies for the weak sight and sore eyes
of falcons, etc.

No date.

No. 718, ff. 134, 11. 11-14; very irregular Shikasta; size,

8|in. by 6 in.
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2794
Baznama

(^.Ijjlj).

Another, very short, tract on falconry.

^Beginning: s
j^.jT JJ^" e)L3

Jl Xil.

It deals particularly with the different diseases of

falcons and their cure.

No date.

No. 956, ff. 14, 11. 10-13 ; Shikasta; size, 6Jin. by 4$ in.

2795

Risala-i-janwaran-i-shikari u hakikat u 'ilaj-i-an

' ^
Books of the chase, or rather, fragments of different

treatises on falconry, hunting in general, cures of

diseases of animals, etc. The collection begins with a

large portion of the s-li oJjj, an extract from the

..yLxJI *-.U-, which opens abruptly in the middle of

bab 2, on fol. i ft
; babs 3-9 are found on ff. i b-23b ,

babs 10-13 on ff- 87"-94b, the continuation of bab 13
and babs 14-43 on ^ 24

a-82 ft

;
the intervening leaves,

ff. 82b-86b
,
contain an incomplete abridgement of a

treatise on the cure of special diseases of falcons in

nine
J-*>>;

the extracts from the
..jlxJI *-U- are followed

on ff. 95
a
-i23

a
by another fragment of veterinary

surgery, and on ff. I26a-i32 by the same ^lj;l>,
which has been noticed in the preceding copy, beginning:

Ji ^Ixi j^.j>
O i^Ujb ;

it is defective at the end
;

many lacunas besides.

No. 959, ff. 132, 11. 9 ; written by many different hands, in

Nasta'llk and Shikasta ; size, 6| in. by 4! in.

7. Miscellaneous.

2796
Khawass-nlhaiwan (

The medicinal properties of animals, an extract made
in Persian from Kamal-aldin Muhammad bin Musa
Damiri's (died A.H. 8o8=A.D. 1405, 1406) famous

Zoological Dictionary, entitled ^1^-il V;~- (see H. Khalfa

iii. p. 122
; Arabic Cat. of the British Museum, p. 215;

G. Flugel ii. p. 509 sq. ; Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 279 sq.,

etc.; printed in Bulak, A.H. 1283), by Muhammad
Taki Tabriz!, son of Khwajah Muhammad, and dedicated

to his patron, Mirza Muhammad Ibrahim bin Sadr-aldin

Muhammad in the reign of Shah 'Abbas II (A. H. 1052-
io77=A. D. 1642-1666).

Beginning: l> tjJjljJ> jX-_> (^LJ j
ixar

&5 c

Jl

~"The alphabetical order of the Arabic original in

twenty-eight babs, according to the twenty-eight letters,

is preserved, and each bab divided into three fasls

according to the three vowels a, i, and u in the first

syllable of the respective words. It begins with xJ ;

see Rieu ii. p. 842 b
, and Bodleian Cat., No. 1862

(khatimah).
Dated by 'Al! 'Imad bin Muhammad of Tihran in

Rajab, A.H. 1121 (^ t . U" II

j.*.\\ ^ jA_ljJ\ ii^,

i_aJill jjo Julil)=A.D. 1709, Sept.

No. 912, ff. 149, 11. 13 (the last full page 11. ifi); Nastaltk
;

some leaves damaged by worms ; size, 8J in. by 6f in.

2797

Tarjuma-i-Kashkul
An incomplete Persian translation of the well-known

collectanea of Shaikh Baha-aldin Muhammad 'Amili,

the author of the mathnawis 1^1* j uLi,^5Ci )j^>,
etc. (who died A.H. 1030 or 1031 =A. D. 1621 or 1622,

see No. 1517 above), which is styled J^C^or JpCiS,
'
the beggar's bowl

'

(chiefly Arabic, with some Persian

extracts), comp. G. Flugel i. p. 409 ; Loth, Arabic

Cat,, p. 241 ; Rieu ii. p. 774" ; Goldziher in '

Sitzungs-
berichte der Wiener Akademie,' histor.-philol. Classe 78,

p. 462 sq. ; Melanges Asiatiques, vi. p. 108, etc.; extmrts
in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 45, No. 46 ; p. 50, No. 74 ;

lithographed in Teheran A.H. 1266, printed in Tabriz
A.H. 1260, and in Bulak A.H. 1288. The present
translation was made at the request of Shah 'Abdallah
Kutbshah (A.H. 1035-1083 = A. D. 1626-1672) by
Ahmad alshahidi al'araili, see fol. 2a

,
last .line.

Beginning : s-

Jl ^)- V_ i- ~-'^
il" ^ " -" .-X-M*

Of the five JJL^*, of which the original consists, the

first begins here on fol. 6b ; the second is not marked;
the third begins on fol. H9b

; the fourth on fol. I76
a

;

i\\e fifth is missing altogether.
Dated by Balia-aldin ibn Haji, the 4th of Rabi'-

alawwal, A.H. 1151 (A. D. 1738, June 22).

No. 1879, ff. 209, 12-13 diagonal lines in a page; a little

worm-eaten
; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

2798
Lata'if-i-shahi (^li i_sjUJ).

Royal delights, a mixed collection of historical,

mystical, psychological, and medical aphorisms, dis-

cussions on sexual intercourse, etc., interwoven with

Kurau-verses, traditions, and many poetical specimens,
for instance, from Jalal-aldin Rumi's mathnawi, from
Amir Khusrau's diwans and other sources, by an

anonymous compiler.

Beginning :

At the end, on fol. 22 i b
, an index of 'Ali bin al-

Husain al-\Va'iz alkashifi's eyL.il ^.^ ^La^ (com-
pleted A.H. 909 = A. D. 1503, 1504, see Nos. 633-635
above).

No. 1880, ff. 104-223, 11. 11-20, for the greater part in
diagonal lines ; Nasta'lik

; size, ioj in. by 5^ in.

5 D 2
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2799
A MS., written in many different styles and by

different hands, containing scattered pieces and frag-

ments in prose and verse, both in Hindustani and

Persian, short letters, treatises on medicaments, etc.

The few more important portions are :

1. A short theosophical mathnawi in Hinddstdni,

on ff. ib-i4b ,
dated the 4th of Jumada I in the fifth

year of Muhammadshah'sreign=A.H. H36(A.D. 1724,

Jan. 30).

2. A short treatise on measures and weights, in

Persian, on ff. I35
a-i 38".

3.
v^j)*) (riddles), in Persian, on ff. i69b-i76b .

4. One of the many translations or adaptations of

the Indian standard-book on sexual intercourse, the

Koka-sastra (^^-,Li dj^), by Koka-pandita, in

Persian, on ff. i88b-2iob
, beginning:

^ JJ1 0^1 if ,^/SJI J ,/
Jl eyJuJLj LS^f i a-.s -a-?

JjJ. UTjAJLA, comp. on the

various versions (several of which are called L.UI ei>JJ),

Bodleian Cat.. Nos. 1622-1629 ;
Eieu ii. p. 68oa

(a

poetical paraphrase by Muhammad Kul! Jami, com-

pleted A.H. io36=A.D. 1626, 1627); W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., pp. 589 and 590, etc. The present version

is identical with that in No. 1626 of the Bodleian

Cat., styled there
e^,j-e j> sJLu,.

5. A large tract on magic art and exorcism, and

other mysterious crafts, on ff. 2i2a-263b ,
in Persian.

No. 908, ff. 265 ;
written in various styles of Nasta'llk and

Shikasta; size, 8J in. by 45 in.

2800
The first twenty-two leaves of this copy are filled

with worthless scraps in prose and verse, a
v^j

(see No. 3 in the preceding copy), cyl^
. . JL. -r - *. i^\ , tales, traditions, anecdotes, and a small

collection of lyrical poems; ff. 23-161 contain an in-

complete book of Collectanea from the most renowned

Persian (and also Arabic) writers in prose and verse,

from books on ethics, theology, law, Sufisrn, from epic

and lyric poems, and collections of tales
;

it is a Persian

Jj5Cjjf"(see above, No. 2797); both beginning and end

are missing, and no compiler's name appears.

No. 1806, ff. 161, the first twenty-two leaves in Shikasta, the

remainder in good Nasta'lik, 3 coll. in the page, 11. 19-24 ; size,

io| in. by 6 in.

2801

Fragments of grammatical, mystical, and theological

treatises.

1. Ff. 1-44: Mir Sayyid Sharif Jurjani's ^~ uj^-o

(see Nos. 24062409 and 2413, 2 above), beginning as

usual. It breaks off, on fol. 44b,
with these words :

The last fasl is marked on fol. 44a and begins thus :

2. Ff. 45-118: a Sufic tract, without beginning or

end ; it opens abruptly thus : uyl^-Ul <_fli.

j JLL.

I~
The following four fasls are marked in the text :

1. JL^S-O ,j,on fol. 46*; 2.
(j-a. sJuiLi-* (jbj ,j ^jj^J,

on fol. 49
b

; 3. '""-I -* \.
.jjj. jjUp. ji , on fol. 62b ;

4. cyjL-c ^U-j ,j, on fol. 88b .

3. Ff. 119-130 : a tract on the rites and observances

of Islam, without beginning or end. It opens abruptly

thus:
(_rA_il alj

. 'S b ^\ S\ iv j o *1

It deals with

and i.
jl5JLcl (see fol. I22b

),

*,
An entry from the I2th of Jumada-althani, A. H.

1185 (A. D. 1771, Sept. 22), on fol. i a . One of the

fly-leaves contains the following note :

' Purchased

with Dr. Leyden's books, but evidently belonged to

Tippu's Library, his marks being on the binding.'

These marks, just mentioned, are Arabic and Persian

inscriptions, pressed into the leather of the binding
both on the front and back, in seven rubrics, viz. :

front and back, top and bottom, four times : ^S ill ;

front, middle:
^j-s > (j--*-! -JLj> (J

1*; .xix*, ill;

front, left side :

^jbljJ>jl^.-, ; back, middle :

*Jl e0l liT.Tc L. 5l U ic 51.

No. 2639, ff. 130, 11. II on ff. 1-44, 11. 13 on ff. 45-118, 11. 14
on ff. 119-130; Naskhi by two different hands in the first two

fragments, Nasta'lik (with Naskhi in the Arabic quotations) in

the third ; size, 7|-7f in. by 4^-5! in.

2802
Tracts on mystical, theological, and magic subjects.

1. A few prayers, the first of which, on fol. 66'',

begins thus : ill ^La ill

2. e) Ju-< ,J

Taj Ahmad
, by Ahmad bin 'Isa bin

,
on fol. 7i

b
, beginning: il

~j

3. JT o-l*b, j Jj c^Jt-e ^i j-jUj jj (jrjb JJL-, ,

by Darwish Farid-i-Mas'ud-i-Sulaiman-i-Abu Bakr-i-

'Umar Salah of Bukhara, on fol. 79
b

, beginning : il

jj^j u^j; 01 ^r.**r' 5JI )
ms *rac*

identical with the same author's comments on a tradition,

noticed in Bieu ii. p. 862 b
,
No. VII.

4. Short explanations of different Suras of the Kuran,

beginning, on fol. 87*, with a J^ ^- o-J^li- (that

is the seventy-third Surah).



1513 VARIA. 15H

5. j*i JLC, a treatise on invocations in four chapters,

Vz.

Beginning, on fol. H4a
: JLc

-

6.

on fol. I3i
b

, beginning:

Jl ,jL~Jl JU^-1 j >_JL5

7. j-.lj.yjj, with its correct title eyU-LL, as the

initial words prove, by the famous Shaikh 'Abdallah

Ansari (who died A.H. 48i=A.D. 1088), on fol. I39
b

,

beginning : u^aa. LJjl>
.jJo (read

Jl jj-ol ^Ujj. Other'copies of the same, see above

in Nos. 1779 and 1923, 14 ; the title s_Uj_ij is some-

times given to another little treatise of the same Ansari,
the o-s^-a-> , see No. 1780 above.

8. Jl
(jij

*\ \ ^^A 8-a.l^i vi*_jLx., on fol. 153*

(comp. on Hasan Basri, Safmat-alauliya, No. 19, col.

277 in this Cat.).

9.
ua'-lji i)L.y

or JJy^ DLu, (as it is styled in the

colophon), on fol. I54
b

, beginning:

See fullerj
treatises on the correct reading and reciting of the

Kuran in Nos. 2702-2705 above. Copied by the same
Ahmad ibn Shaikh (the name is here omitted) ibn

Shaikh 'Abd-alghafur Kutb-i-'alam Shar'i, as the

i_jj.LsJI &A.K, see No. 2208 above, about A.H. 1043 (A. D.

1633, 1634)-

10. LJ.USI AJJJ, another treatise on the reading of

the Kuiau, by Nusrat bin 'Umar, called Sikandar,

on fol. i6oa
, beginning : i^^J ....

^^.dUJI <^j
JI) jtJJ

~ii ; ..$ Jj.^. t-i-jtj
_j y^a^- JUJ ill ..^

Ko. 541, ff. 66-161, 11. 10-26; written by many different

hands in all kinds of Nasta'llk
; size, 7| in. by 4} in.

2803
Grammatical treatises, and stories in Persian and

Bakhani.

1. A treatise on the Arabic verb, in Arabic, con-

sist! ng of two parts, the first <jh-Jkl i_>liT,on ff. i b-i4h ,

beginning : ill e)J-* I

Ji.c^
.... j^JiUJI i3, il J.JJ

J.LJI i**j\ ^ L^jUJfl ^ ^IIJI ^ IJ13I
_, JUS

Jl ^.^J j ^-.1 j ?,l-<i- j o^'-'

U^l, on ff. i5"-37
b

, beginning:

vi*-* ^ J*iJI ^ GJl UGI

---- i) j_JJ

Lu ill dJ--l

2. Lists of Persian verbs, nouns, and particles, with

their Hindustani equivalents, on ff. 38
b-5oa , styled at

the end: _** Ulill J-dS 'the key to Persian words."

It begins: Jl ^j*\j\v*j> &*-
3. A more detailed treatise on Persian accidence,

also partly with Hindustani (or rather Dakhani) para-

phrase, styled at the end > -
a . _i -1 and composed

by Sayyid Muhammad Sharif Kadiri, on ff. 5i
b-66a

.

It is dated the 22nd of Shawwal, A.H. 1206 (A.D. 1792,
June 13).

4. A story, in Dakhani prose, styled ^ ^Ul JJlS,

on ff. 67
n-9Oh .

5. Another story, in Dakhani prose, styled iJL'i

Jlc ijUxij, on ff. 9i
a
-ii4'>.

6. A story in Persian, prose and verse mixed, con-

taining the description of a journey from Malabar to

Penang, on ff. H5a-i28b . Beginning :

v^^i SjuJL> ^1 Jla. ub-jj <

No date. Worm-eaten.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2624, ff. 128, 11. 9-13; the Arabic treatise in Naskhl,
the Persian and Dakhan! pieces in various styles of careless

Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in. by 6| in.

2804
Tracts on magic art and the peculiarities of letters.

1. Fragments of a work on invocations, amulets

(ijij.ju), conjurations, talismans, magic charms and
cures with regard to sexual intercourse, etc., styled :

j-iX-. ii

/
-J>.i ; the first of these scattered and often

incoherent fragments begins, on fol. i b
, thus:

a Persian

translation of a treatise on the letters of the alphatat
and their peculiarities, by Shaikh Shihab-aldin Maktul),
made by Abu-almahasin Muhammad bin Sa'id alnali-

juwani, usually called Ibn Sawaji, and beginning, on

fol. 41": u * : ,. AJO Q . . . . ^-JkUJI il>> il .v . ill

i
i

. ^^

ji ^uU.
""

Frequent illustrations in both.

Some other scattered pieces, without any value, on
the last two pages, fol. 55 and fol. 56'. Some pages
damaged.

No. 928, ff. 56, 11. 17-24 ; written by several hands in different

styles of Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by j| in.

2805
Tracts on magic art.

An anonymous treatise, or rather, a collection of
several loosely connected tracts on exorcism, conjuring
prayers, and other branches of magic art and astrology,

beginning with a number of Arabic prayers, and ending
with sympathetic prescriptions for fever-fits. Between
both an endless number of invocations, an Arabic
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kasidah with Persian interlinear translation, other

prayers in Arabic and Persian, etc.

Beginning : <u)U

~n
rpji ^11 j* i

Many marginal additions, tables, and interlinear

glosses.

No. 646, ff. 48, 11. 15-21 ; written partly in Naskht (especially

in the Arabic portions), partly in Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 6J in.

2806
A collection of similar tracts.

Tracts without any value, partly fragmentary and

incomplete at the end, on astrology, geomancy, archery,
and other arts and crafts of a similar kind, with many
tables.

Beginning : ib ^ .?., il

jt a.
No compiler's name appears, nor any date.

No. 584, ff. 120, 11. 9-15; very unequal and inelegant

Nasta'llk; size, 6|in. by 4Jin.

2807
Miscellanies.

1. A long kasidah by 'Ain-alkudat of Hamadan, the

pupil of Ahmad Ghazali (died A. H. 517 = A. D. 1123,

1124); the poet was killed by order of Sultan Sanjar's

wazir, A.H. 533 (A. D. 1138, 1139), comp. No. 1793
above, and Bodleian Cat., No. 1247.

Beginning, on fol. ioa :

jljjj Sjia.
S^LJo -

2. A few mathnawi-baits and a tradition of the

prophet, on fol. 19.

3. Scattered verses, on fol. 2Ob
,
and a few prose-

pieces, beginning with a saying of Shaikh Baha-aldin

Muhammad 'Amili (see No. 2797 above), on fol. 22".

Explanation of the three kinds of
*j*rj,

on fol. 23*, of

the
^yil

W . M
pli* , uyjli Jj-i-.

, ey^5LL. Jj-i- , J;-i~

ey^-j.., eyjJiil Jj-i-, etc., on fol. 25
a

;
verses of the

Kuran, beginning with Surah 33, 72 : ijL.il! Li-a^c Ijl

~J\ ^,."11 Jic.on
fol. 25'', followed by other indiffer-

ent fragments of verses and traditions.

College of Fort William.

No. 2355, ff. 10-30, 2 coll., each 11. n (on ff. 10-19) in

Shikasta
; diagonal lines and others without any fixed number, by

various hands, in Shikasta and Naskh! (on ff. 20-30) ; size, 5Jin.

by 3Jin-

2808
Miscellanies.

1. Fragment of a collection of short
^jLaj

or admoni-

tions, on ff. 7 5
a-78b,

entitled at-the end : ii^LJI iJL.pl

It begins abruptly :

Jl jlj-Lx3

1594).

Dated A.H. 1002 (A.D. 1593,

2. A farman by the emperor Akbar, on ff. 79-8 i
b

,

beginning : LioU j^\ >>** ^jJI J^W c/
'

.'.
^

ci^I/*"
^

3. A falnama (_.LJl), containing good omens,

drawn from the names of all the prophets, viz. Adam,

Null, Ibrahim, Ishak, Ismail, Ya'kub, Zakariyya, Yahya,

Musa, Harun, Shu'aib, Salih, Lut, Khidr, Yunus, Idris,

'Aziz, Dhu-alkarnain, Hud, 'Isa, Da'ud, Sulaiman,

Yusuf, Ayyub and Muhammad, on ff. 82 b-89a ,

beginning : io-J ..iLUI (!)
-JLe ^..^j . u\t . ..I ^

Jl JuJ-o s_> Jli i^ X*I^J>. ^M-.S ^Ju Dated by

Yarbeg the 2gth of Shawwal, A.H. 1074 (A.D. 1664,

May 25).

4. Another falnama, made by the wazir Yahya
Barmaki bin Khalid for Harun alrashid, on ff. 9i

b-95a ,

beginning: (5) jJli ^
^> iJU^j <il

^Ijl j^-ipl

L>^wJ- j (^i-.)^-!^ jj j

tSA-Ji ^jl ^,0 (J?)J-*'

Dated on a Friday in the month of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

1074 (A.D. 1664, May-June).

5. Traditions (^LllJu), on ff. 96
b~97b, beginning :

,

*- u O il JU ^\
jJ

5LljU^jj3
J rfl 7 "Vl ^ * * ^1

j\ (jSJi ^ & <jS jA AJl

Jl x-^j .xj Jj ^Jt jjJo. On fol. 98* a few poems

by Amir Khusrau.

6. A few extracts from the diwans of Sa'di, Khakani,

Nasihi, etc., on ff. 101-106. Dated by Muhammad
Tahir of Agra, the 2oth of Sha'ban, A. H. 1069 (A. D.

1659, May 13).

No. 208, ff. 75-106, written by many different hands, partly
in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta, 1-3 coll., 11. 9-15 ; size, g in.

2809

Falnama az diwan-i-Hafiz (lajla. u^Ji j! s_*LJU).

A falnama or book of divination applied to the

lyrical poems of Hafiz of Shiraz, the ^1 ill _^c, as

he is called here (instead of the more correct ^11
i_^jtJ\), beginning : ^_JUi_e i^Ulj vi

^^.^jul ^^c ^-*--

"jl .jUjlu j^*^* ^** ^ en(ls on fol. 1 3
b and is

followed on ff. I4
a-i6a by a short tract, styled ^l^U

s,^ . ^i>L.-i>, containing mainly a string of various

names and appellations of the devil.

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2641, ff. 16, 11. 7-11 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 7^ in. by 4! in.

2810
Miscellanies.

1. On ff. 200-205 : a tarkibband, styled

L ,
with the alwaj'S returning refrain :
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-1 cA * y*- *^

^ J > k * -XJljJ
(_5~^ /

Incomplete at the end.

2. On ff. 2062 1 1 : fragments of an Arabic grammar
and vocabulary with Persian explanation.

No. 2420, ff. aoo-211, 11. 17-18 in the tarklbband ; Shikasta

by different hands; size, gj in. by 5 j in.

2811
Miscellanies.

1. A tarkibband in honour of 'Ali, in fifteen bands

( Jl ^jLc Lojj-t tc^-ia.
O..>.J- XL> sJpb), beginning,

on fol. 336": Jl i_>bjT
;jU- A-i. eJU ^ j\

* u\.

Dated the aoth of Safar, A.H. 1198 (A. D. 1784, Jan. 14).

2. Topographical description of some fortresses in

Kashmir and other matters connected with that country,

beginning, on fol. 341": e^W-. 1*^* iJlJ^y j-.
" <

>j*

Jl sLioL) ..jXjL^.^ v!i-.^~- sj,$ Lu>.*
No date.

No. 2486, ff. 336-345, 11. 10 in the first piece ; the second in

diagonal lines
;
Shikasta

; size, 6J in. by 4$ in.

2812
Miscellanies.

1 . An anonymous geographical tract on the wonders

of the inhabited quarter of the earth and the seven

climates, beginning abruptly thus : ...> i^ fj.r*'

_
Jl ci^T .

x,>j i^Lo]^c j eyLJUf
6

, onff. i8i"-203
b

.

2. A short fragment of a collection of letters, with-

out beginning or end, on ff. 2O7"-2ii
a

.

No. 1945, ff. 181-203, 11. 19, and 207-211, 11. 21 ; Nasta'Hk

by different hands ; size, 9^ in. by 53 in.

2813

Ahwal-i-Bagh-i-Iram (^1 pLj JJ^a-1).

Account of the wonderful garden, called ...1 cb, in

the Carnatic, in Tipu's realm, by Mirza Akbal (this

name appears only oa fol. 76*, not in the text, as it

seems).

.xc u
.J

Beginning :

^.

fcJLjLj* C-O v^A -* ^ ^- g, \ + f~ *i^_'-*-* i^?t-A

No date.

No. 1978, ff. 76-80, 11. 13; Shikasta ; size, 9} in. by 5 in.

2814

Tables of alphabets, for the greater part purely

imaginary, as it seems
; they begin with the

Lfj^/i .J-5 )

that is the alphabet of the Egyptian Pharaohs at

the time of Moses, in five different kisms ;
after that

follows a so-called Greek alphabet (^L^ J^), then

a Hebrew one (^^e JiJi)
in various kisms, a Syriac

one in two kisms, and many more, among which some

very fantastic ones appear, for instance, the alphabet

of Solomon, with which talismans were written, a

Zoroastriau one (^l ..;..*i^j <J^)> which is entirely

cuneiform, a Coptic one, a very funny alphabet of the

Franks, with the additional statement, that these

people write from the left to the right, a secret alpha-
bet UT-^ (J-5),

and many similar oddities.

This little MS. was presented by Lord Teignmouth.

No. 2074, ff. 1 6 ; size, 9 in. by 6 in.

2815

A farman of the emperor 'Alamgir

t,
No. 1146, ff. 8, 11. 9 ; large ornamental Nasta'Hk ; illuminated

frontispiece ; all the lines on the first two pages surrounded by
gilt stripes ; size, io| in. by 7$ in.

2816
Another farman of 'Alamgir (sLiob <-~ir- U^r*

if\\j ,-JsALc i_*jjXJ..l), beginning with the same initial

words as the preceding one : ..,. .k ^ Ajci o^Lii

"ji iLuiii

It is followed, on fol. 27
a

, by another short document,

headed : (Johnson) ^ :
'*\

sA-i. *-5)- i and beginning: ,,"~~
pry~~ & ^JJ

.Jl ^\ JL^ ^ u

On the fly-leaf is written :
'

Regulations reg. -the

Revenues by Aurungzebe received from Moonshee
Sudder ul deen, who found it in his father's Byaz or

commonplace book, March, 1786.'

No. 1566, ff. 23-28, 11. 15 ; Shikasta
; size, g| in. by 6Jin.

2817
An alphabetical index to some Persian work, arranged

in European manner and beginning from the left.

There is no indication to which book it refers, nor
is it clear whether the figures refer to pages in a

printed edition or to verses in a poem. The first word

is i_>T with five references, beginning with i v, and

ending with i . a .

Sir Charles Wilkins.

No. 2359, ff. 38, 6 colls, in a page, each 11. 28 ; European
handwriting ; size, 8| in. by 6^ in.

D. PARSEE LITERATURE.

2818

Ardai-Virafnama in prose

A Persian prose-version of the Pahlavi original of the

Arta-Viraf-namak, beginning, on fol. i b :

^Lj-a. j c.. '. KJ
\j
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This beginning differs only very slightly from that

in MS. 28 of Haug's Collection and the two versions

are no doubt identical, see another copy of the same
in Bodleian Cat., No. 1950. The Pahlavi original was

published, with an English translation and introduction,

by Dr. M. Haug, Bombay and London, 1872 (comp. on

our prose-version the Introductory Essays of that

edition, pp. xv-xx) ;
French translation by Adrien

Barthelemy, Paris, 1887; see also F. Spiegel, Die

traditionelle Literatur der Parsen, pp. 120-128. This

version is probably the same on which the poetical

paraphrase of Dastur Zartusht bin Bahrain bin Pazhdu

(see the immediately following copy) was based.

As title appears here : &J13 .

No date.

No. 830, ff. 1-50, 11. ii
; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size,

8 in. by 5 in.

2819

Ardai-Virafnama in verse (JaJ LLii_
jl^jj cjW)-

The Persian poetical version of the same Arta-Viraf-

namak, probably based on the preceding prose-version,

by Zartusht bin Bahrain bin Pazhdu, who composed it

immediately after the completion of the Zaratushtnama
or Zartushtnama (a translation in Persian verse of the

life of Zoroaster, written originally in Pahlavi), in the

year 647 of the Yazdajird era (=A.D. 1277, 1278),

comp. Hieu i. p. 47 sq. On this poetical paraphrase
the English version of J. A. Pope,

' Ardai Viraf Nameh
or the revelation of Ardai Viraf, translated from the

Persian and Guzeratee versions,' London, 1816, is

principally based
;

see also J. Wilson, Religion of the

Parsis, pp. 435-444 ; Anquetil, Zend-Avesta, ii. p. xxxii
;

Sachau, Contributions to the knowledge of Parsee

Literature, Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, 1870,

p. 279, etc.

The author's name appears here, on fol. 77
a

,
1. 4:

The Zartushtnama, here called

poetical paraphrase, are mentioned on fol. 75*, 1. 13;
the Ardai-Virafnama itself, and the heavenly voice

which bade the author write a poetical version of this

work too, on fol. 75
b

,
1. 9 sq.

Beginning (different from that in Rieu) :

^

\*jf.

The present copy, which is not dated, seems more an

abridgement of the book than a complete representation
of it. Another poetical version of the Ardai-Virafnama,

by Ka'us, Herbad of Nausari, is noticed by Anquetil,
Zend-Avesta, ii. p. xxx.

No. 2506, ff. 47-78, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'lik, the last

page supplied later
; size, 7| in. by 4! in.

Sad Dar
2820

A popular exposition of the Zoroastrian law, called

the Hundred Gates from the hundred sections into

which it is divided, in Persian prose, derived in its

contents from the Avasta, Zand and Pazand, and

beginning, on fol. 5i
b

: Jl LjljJ* .^ ,jijU^, . u,,l
.

.., ,

It is, no doubt, the basis of the better-known

poetical version, made by Iranshah bin Malikshah
at the request of the illustrious Dastur Shahriyar bin

Dastur Ardashir bin Bahramshah, in the year 864 of

the Yazdajird era (A. D. 1495= A. H. 900), comp. Rieu i.

pp. 48 and 49; Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1945 and 1946;
translated into Latin by Th. Hyde in 'Veterum Persa-

rum, etc., religionis historia,' Oxford, 1760 (second

edition), pp. 431-488 ; Anquetil, Zend-Avesta, ii.

p. xxxiv; Sachau, Contributions, p. 280, etc. The

present prose-version has been translated into English

by West, S. B. E., xxiv. pp. 253-361, Oxford, 1885.
No date.

No. 830, ff. 51-155, 11. n
; large and distinct Nasta'lik

; size,

8 in. by 5 in.

2821

Kitab-i-shayist u nashayist(cu J Li-li
j 'ji- - ;1

-* i_>Li
).

Exposition of the chief doctrines and religious or-

dinances of the Parsees, in Persian prose, intermixed

with some pieces in Zend, and beginning: o> .. . ibS^jl

j^
cH J 3 - J

On account of its being divided, like the ^ s^o (see

the preceding copy), into 100 sections, it is called here

jj ju-o i_>^> Just as in the Paris MS., where it appears

as Sadder Bundehesh
;

other copies are noticed in

Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1952 and 1953, and in Rieu iii.

p. 1067, No. II; comp. also Spiegel, Die traditionelle

Literatur der Parsen, p. 168 sq., where extracts are

given; and J. Wilson, Religion of the Parsis, pp. 444
and 445.

This copy was presented by Mr. Romer, August 31,

No. 2506, ff. 1-46, 11. 15 ;
NastivlSk

;
ff. 41-46 greatly injured ;

size, 7| in. by 4! in.

2822
Parsee mathnawis.

A curious collection of mathnawis, written apparently

by a disciple of the Zoroastrian creed who may be

identical with the author of tlie poetical version of the

Sad Dar or the Hundred Gates, Iranshah bin Malikshah,

who wrote about 864 of the Yazdajird era (=A. D.

1495), see No. 2820 above. We conjecture this from

one of the last chapters of the third mathiiawi (fol. l8oa

sq.) where the author enumerates with similar praises, as

in the Sad Dar, a number of illustrious Dasturs, among
others Ardashir and Shahriyar, and repeatedly mentions

Malikshah and Iranshah, the latter of which might very
well be his own name. The principal Dastur who

encouraged him to write these mathnawis was Dastur
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Nushirwan, see fol. 74b, 1. 8 :

and in many other places.

The first mathnawi, a poetical version of an older

prose-treatise (see fol. 74", lin. penult. : j
jyjt jjii

w Lpj (read^JLi); and 7 4
b

,
1. i :

\jj (jU :-.Lt-l), is styled i^.Uj^JL-Li_.l
, and gives a

poetical account of the duties and performances of the

thirty-one (not thirty-three j ^,, as both the

preface and epilogue state) Amshaspands, viz. : 1.
(j

2. cu .?.,

6. il^J;
11. L.; 12.

jij); 13. isjj

17. ^J; 18.

22.
jjJJo L?O ;

the chapter i^

28. j/oL.; 29.

on fol. 73
b

:

7.
;iL>

23.

4. .jIjUk-.; 5.

o; 8. yT; 9. ULT; 10. j

r in the heading of the chapter

14.^4*3 <J3; 15.^.; 16. (ji^l ;

19.
rj^ji;

20. ^j 21. jb
;

jjo ; 24.
o^l (in the heading of

25. jbll; 26. yU-T; 27. jLJj ;

; 30. ; 31.
j^/;

and begins,

The second matknawi looks like an extract from the

Shahnatna and contains the story of Kustam and Isfau-

diyar, beginning, on fol. 114*:

JJJ

The first chapter-heading is : LcT

The $inZ mathnawi is styled and

treats of the killing of several Dasturs by order of

Shah Nizam in the year 724 (of the Yazdagird era, we

suppose), see fol. 174*, 1. 4 ab infra. Beginning:

U

To one of these martyrs, jlxiJ
and his offspring .

,lj^j ,
the pedigree of the three Dasturs, mentioned above,

viz. Nushirwan, Ardashir, Shahriyar, etc., is traced in

the epilogue, beginning on fol. i8oa
,
last line.

A more detailed investigation into these mathnawis
and especially into the very elaborate genealogy of

these Parsee Dasturs would be of great interest and

importance for the history of the Zoroastrian creed in

Khurasan and Kirman.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2786, S. 73-186, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik
; size, 8J in.

by 6J in.

2823

Another copy of the same three Parsee mathnawis.

1. The Amshasfandnama, on fol. l a
, beginning:

JjjXil jf O
For the mention of Dastur Nushirwan and of the older

prose-treatise which has here been put into verse, see on

IND. OFF.

fol. 2s
,

1. 6, and fol. ib
,

11. 9 and 12 (^j ^1 u
^..1

.
ki jj Lot (read -ij) and Jl jJli. .j (. *'<)

. ^> ..*>).

The thirty-one Amshaspands are found here : 1. on
fol. 3

b
; 2. on fol. 5"; 3. on fol. 7; 4. on fol. 8a ;

5. on fol. 9
b

;
6. on fol. n a

; 7. on fol. i6b
; 8. on

fol. i7
b
(from jil

onwards they are called
j^jl

instead of

.x.: a...I .?.!); 9. on fol. 19"; 10. on fol. 2oa ; 11. on

fol. 2i a
; 12. j*3 01j ;.?,;, on fol. 2i b

; 13. ^j^jfor
ugZjJ^jj,

on fol. 23"; 14. on fol. 24
b

; 15. on fol. 26b
;

16. on fol. 29
b

;
17. on fol. 34"; 18. on fol. 34

b
;

19. on fol. 35
b

; 20. on fol. 37"; 21. on fol. 37'";

22. on fol. 38
b

; 23. on fol. 39*'; 24. lid^l or
j,l,

on fol. 40a ; 25. on fol. 4Ob ; 26. on fol. 41"; 27. on
fol. 4i b ; 28. on fol. 42

b
; 29. on fol. 43"; 30. on

fol. 43
b

; 31. on fol. 44a
. Here as in the preceding

copy both preface and epilogue speak of thirty-three

(s j ^>) Amshaspands, see fol. 2a
,

1. 3 ab infra, and

fol. 44b 1. 8.

2. Rustam and Isfandiyar (first heading: ^U-J.} jlil

beginning : Jl jjj ,1 - ^. \ jj.Ijti *k~*

3. Hikayat-i-Shah Nizam, on fol. nob
, beginning:

Jl (jU (_ *c jjU ^j A^>.

"The date 724 of the Yazdajird era appears here, on
fol. iii a

,
1. i.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
No date. The transcriber was Kaikubad, son of

Rustam.

No. 2777, ff. 134, a coll., each 11. 12
; Nasta'ltk

; size, 8} in.

by 6f in.

2824

Kissa-i-Sanjan
The history of the settlement of the Parsees in India,

told in Persian verse by Bahman bin Kaikubad bin

Hurmuzyar Sunjani (see fol. 19*, 1. 8 sq.) at Nausari
in the year 969 of the Yazdajird era = A. D. 1600 (see
fol. I9

h
,
lin. penult.). It begins:

jp_l

This poem, which was translated into English by
E. B. Eastwick, with notes by John Wilson, in the

Journal of the Bombay Branch of the Asiatic Society,
vol. i. pp. 167191, has been noticed by Rieu i. p. 50;
cornp. also W. Hamilton, Description of Hindostau,
vol. i. p. 613 ; Dosabhoy Framjee, The Parsees, London,
1858, pp. 7-21 ; Anquetil, Zend-Avesta, Diseours Pr6-

liminaires, pp. 318-324; ii. p. xxxiv; and J.Wilson,

Religion of the Parsis, pp. 210-213. The present copy
is apparently a transcript of that in the British Museum,
as the name of the copyist, Rustam ibu Mobad Bahrain

(see fol. 2i b
, 11. 3 and 4. and fol. 23'', 1. i), as well us

the date 1107 of the Yazdajird era, month of Bahman
=A. H. 1151, Jumada II (A. D. 1738), and the place,
viz. Surat (see fol. zob

,
II. 7, 8, and ;i), are exactly

the same. In a versified epilogue of the transcriber,
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on fol. 23", last line, the date appears once more in

this form :

S \

that is ,jj=
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
The proper order of the leaves is: 1-17, 22, 18-21, 23.

No. 2572, ff. 23, 2 coll., each 11. n ; large and distinct

Nasta'llk ; size, 8 in. by 6| in.

2825

0^-9
The Marriage Eitual of the Parsees, beginning:

l (.jb^.^idj UJT*. Jx^Li^- Jjjl (.Uj.

No date.

No. 1619, ff. 6, 11. 1 1 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 7J in. by 5! in.

2826
Dasatir (^JLo).
A complete but unfortunately very worm-eaten copy

of the Dasatir or words of the ancient prophets, twelve

before Zartusht and three after him, written in a kind

of fictitious language, which most likely formed the

secret medium of communication between the members

of a particular theosophical sect, nearly related to the

Parsees, and accompanied with a Persian paraphrase,

see for fuller information the description of this work

in Bodleian Cat., No. 2402, and compare De Sacy in

Journal des Savans, Jun. 1821, p. l6sq.; Dabistan,

translated by D. Shea and A. Troyer, Paris,
_
1843,

vol. i. pp. xix-lxv, and p. 20 sq. ; Spiegel's review of

this work in ' Jahrbuch fur wissenschaftliche Kritik,'

Aug. 1844; J. Darmesteter, Le Zend-Avesta, i. avant-

propos, pp. xv and xvi
;
and A. Chodzko, Le Deyatir

(no date). The text with English translation and

glossary was published by Mulla Firiiz bin Ka'us in

2 vols., Bombay, 1818, new edition of the translation

only, Bombay, 1888, with a reprint of the
' Discussion

on the Desatir' from the introduction to the Dabistau
;

a Gujerati version appeared in Bombay, 1848.

Beginning : j& ^-L. j j <j*jA U|Jk ^l^-o
J

|**]i>*
Jl

u\*j}
SJ

(Wkl^J J&J* }^"
The first chapter (not marked by a special heading)

deals with Mahabad, on fol. lb or 2a
;
the second is

headed Jy\ (^i ?) ^a. jj-^j ^-^ on fol - 2 b
:
the

third, jJ& (^Li, vo^i, on fol. 28b
;

the fourth,

LJL,b j^iJ>.j,
on fol. 34; the fifth, sLiJJ^j-i.i.j

on fol. 39
b

;
the sixth, e)uU~. C-.U, on fol. 42

b
; the seventh,

_.U>
,
on tol. 45

B
;

LLj, on fol. 47
a

,
first line; the ninth,

A, on fol. 50", first line; the tenth, ^.x^J
on fol. 56

a
,
lin. penult.; the eleventh,^=-^0 L>U,-on

fol. 59
a

;
the twelfth, j^^i^TLaU, on fol. 6ob

;
the

thirteenth, o^ijy t-'o, on fol. 63"; the fourteenth,

*U ,
on fol. 8oa

,
first line

;
the fifteenth, &..U

on fol. 8i a
;

the sixteenth,

LLu, on fol. io8b .

According to a note on fol. i
a this copy had come

into the possession of Mulla Ka'us, the father of Mulla

Firuz (who afterwards edited and translated it),
in

A.H. 1180 (A.D. 1766, 1767), and was finally presented

to Major John Malcolm (afterwards Sir John Malcolm)

by the same Firuz. A commentary on the Dasatir

(v-jL-j rr*1) ^y Najaf 'Ali, son of Muhammad 'Azim-

aldin, which was dedicated to Sir Henry Elliot, is

mentioned in Rieu iii. p. iO38
b

,
No. I.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2718, ff. in, 11. 14; Nasta'llk; size, 9! in. by sf in.

2827

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy ;
the book is

styled here (jU*J >\-> or ^Ix

Dated the 1 9th of Babi'-alakhar, A. H. 1214 (A. D.

1799, Sept. 20); presented by Lieut.-Col. Wm. Kirk-

patrick, May 30, 1804.

No. 245, ff. 102, 11. 15 ; clear and distinct Nasta'llk ; size,

8 in. by j| in.

ADDITIONAL MSS.

I. GENERAL HISTORY.

2828

Jami'-altawarikh ( j-j^lyLl

A very valuable (despite some occasional misspellings)

and, comparatively speaking, one of the most complete

copies of Easlud Tabib or Eashid-aldin's rare general

history, see above, No. 17, almost identical in its con-

tents with the British Museum copy, Add. 7628 (Eieu i.

p. 74 sq.), and arranged in the same peculiar manner,

viz. beginning with the second volume and concluding

with the first. It is the same MS. which Mr. "W. Morley

has described in the J. E. A. S., vol. vii. pp. 267-272,

and to which he refers in his Descriptive Cat., p. 5,

No. ii.

Contents :

General preface of the whole work, on ff. 4O3
b-4O7 a

,

headed: >,\&\ A-W sAiT IJA, and beginning:

Jl rfj^ uW-=- u*-* c^-i* tf.j^ j

On ff. 405
a

,
1. ii, and 406", 1. 10, the title is given

incorrectly as ^JJjDl f^f- According to the state-

ment on fol. 406" sq. the whole work was originally

divided into three volumes (jJ-s*) J
the first volume,

containing two babs, on the origin and history of the

Turkish tribes, and on the history of (Tingizkhan, his

ancestors and descendants, down to the accession of

Ulja'itu Sultan respectively, the first subdivided into

a dibaca and four fnsls, the second into two fasls; the

second volume, containing likewise two babs, on

the life of Ulja'itu to the time of the composition of
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this work, and on the general history of the world,
from Adam to A. H. 700 (A. D. 1300, 1301) respectively,
the second bab being subdivided into two kisms, the

first of which contains two fasls; the third volume

containing a geographical description of the world.

First volume, on ff. 4o8b~599a , composed by order

of Ghazankhan (A.H. 694~7O3= A.D. 1295-1304)31^
therefore styled ^U ^Lj (see fol. 410'', 1. 2),

beginning: ^bb ^ L.~

Bdb 7, on the Turkish tribes, etc. :

Dlbdta, on fol. 4ii
h

: \

Fasl i, on fol. 4i3
b

:

j^cl

>. (3) j
1 ^j ^jj> ;ij> '^ jU* j e~~->

Jl jj| jj. j. l b

s? 2, on fol. 417", 1. 3 : abijl

uL.j ^
Jl Jol

50jJ (jaj-ajr* (_
1

j ^ytil
SJ .>Laj}ll

7?W 3, on fol. 425* : ubijl sJJ e^l jl

'; yjbijl C>
XJ Jjl s-lib

^.X-S-* j jjftbiob jju- ^lc

s^i jb Jp.b- J-aJ jJ 5^
elj^jl ..l_j-5l

b

77, on the history of Cingizkhan, etc. :

Fasl i, on fol. 443": jlj-jJ $ 'bT ^bs.-.b ^Lj ^

C^ ^r

Fasl 2, on fol. 456b ,
first line: ^U.^X.La. (^bpb^,b j*

....I...T-*
(^t-^jl liLiob -^ *

\
4 Jjj sX^i t^J^c .Jk (or rjlbi)

y p p W v

According to the last words of this heading the

second fasl should go down to A.H. 705 (A.D. 1305,

1306) in Ulja'itu's reign, but in the present copy it

ends with the death of Abakakhan, A.H. 680, the

2Oth of Dhu-alhijjah (A.D. 1282, April i), so that the

reigns of Takudar, Arghunkhan, Kaikhatukhan, and

Ghazankhan, corresponding to ff. 283-394 in No. 17

above, are entirely wanting here, a fact which is not

stated in Mr. W. Morley's account in the J. R. A. S.,

loc. cit. The main portion of this first volume, including
the general preface, is edited with French translation

and copious notes by Et. Quatremere in his 'Histoire

des Mongols de la Perse,' Paris, 1836. This part is

dated the 6th of Sha'ban, A.H. 1082 (A.D. 1671, Dec. 8),

by Tahir ibn 'Abd-albaki 'Ala'i.

Second volume, on ff. i
b-4O2a

, beginning : _.^ . f {-

Jl Ot*u l.*^ AjjJ
p--.-

t .

Btib I, on the life of Ulja'itu Sultan, is missing here

altogether.

Bdb 77, on the general history of the world to A. H.

700 (A.D. 1300, 1301), with the following subdivisions

(which differ in many respects from the original scheme
indicated in the general preface above) :

Mukaddimah, on fol.

~)i

Kism I, on fol. 4
b

,
first line :

>y
b" o i-)-jJ (jb; jlj/ S ** ^ ^

in one fasl and four tabakat, on ff. 4'',

i6b
, 28*, and 361, first line.

Kism 77, on fol. 55
a
(here the wrong title *?J&\ i'J-J)

is given to the
^>j\yi!1 ,*-W, comp. Rieu, Supplement,

and Rosen, Persian ilSS.,

like-

wise in four tabakat (which, however, from the second
onwards are called makalah), on ff. 55", 99*, n8a

,
and

1 40b . These two kisms, which are dated on fol. 1 83",
in the month Shawwal, A.H. 1081 (A. D. 1671, Febr.

March), evidently correspond to t\\e first fad of the^r<
kism only in the original scheme of the general preface.
and all the following sections, which have no systematic

numbering at all, represent the second fasl of the same

first kism. The original second kism, a continuation of

Ulja'itu's history, is entirely wanting here.

History of Sulfdn Mahmud bin Sdbuktagin, his

ancestors and descendants, with many particulars

referring to the Samanide, Buyide, and Dailami

dynasties (styled in the colophon ^j >. ,<*

, on ff. i84b-2i2a
, beginning:

bbL

The detailed account of the Ghaznawides goes down to

the death of Sultan Abu-alfath Maudud bin Mas'ud bin
Mahmud (A. H. 432-441= A. D. 1041-1049), after which
a very concise summary of his successors follows, down
to Khusraushah who ascended the throne in A.H. 547
(A. D. 1152); W. Morley's statement, loc. cit., that
Maudud died A. H. 547, must be due to an extraordinary
oversight. This part is dated by the same scribe as

the foregoing sections, in the month Dhu-alhijjah, A. H.
1081 (A. D. 1671, April-May).

History of the Saljtiks, on ff. 2i3
b
-234

a
, beginning :

Jl JjU-J O XsJj J^La. Ja. J^Ui. ,_^bu-. ) u-W-'
aud ending with the death of Sultan Abu Talib Toghnil
bin Muhammad bin Malikshah, i. e. Toghrul III, the

last Saljuk ruler, in A.H. 590 (A. D. 1194, not 589, as

5E2



1527 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1528

is stated here, which is in disagreement with the state-

ment in the immediately following appendix). To this

part is added, on ff. 234^-236* a Jjj or appendix
from the pen of Abu Hamid Muhammad bin Ibrahim,

who composed it in Rabi' II, A.H. 599 (A.D. 1202, Dec.,

to 1203, Jan.), eight years and two months after

Toghrul's death, containing an account of the last years

of Saljuk rule.

History of the Sulfdns of Khw&rizm

on ff. 236
a-246b , beginning :

^Lcl

~J\
(^^JviijJ cjbijl , and going down to the last in-

dependent ruler of Khwarizm, Sultan Jalal-aldin (A. H.

6i7-628=A.D. 12211231); but the account of his

last years is wanting here, as the copy comes to an

abrupt end on fol. 246**; the last distinct date that

appears is A.H. 625 (A.D. 1228), on fol. 245 1
',

1. 16.

W. Morley, loc. cit., represents this history of the

Khwarizmshahs as belonging to Abu Hamid's appendix
an impossibility, considering the date of the latter,

viz. A.H. 599.

History of UgMz, his descendants, and the rulers

of the Turks (styled according to the colophon ^L-'

d^s ts)>-L j j^iLo^-Cu j jl Jlj_! ^r-i j J_j-cl),

on ff.247
b-258a, beginning:

two sections mentioned in Rieu i. pp. 75 and 76, as

occurring in the British Museum copy between the

histories of the Khwarizmshahs and Ughuz, viz. the

history of the Salghuris of Fars and that of the

Isma'ilis, are missing here.

History of the Kings of Gin (or Khatd, i. e. China)

and Mdcin
(^j.-.-a.Lt j (j-^ yLiL* (j)

dJ~
i-i)'-

5
)

down to the final conquest of China by Uktai Ka'an in

A.H. 631, Jumada I (A.D. 1234, Febr.), on ff. 259^-

282*, beginning : e-J^j J,b AJu jj&-J> J_j-sl
eUl .

l e*--l
(Jo-*-*-

l

^yj >j^),
on ff. 283^-

Jl

History of the Jews

307
a

,
in six fasls, beginning :

^L*! j \j-^*j
JL"-* J4Ji

-J j uW J J^51 > : :
;/^l

J! c:.....1 . This part is dated Safar, A.H. 1082 (A.D.

1671, June-July).

History of the Franks (s^-oLJ j <-V' *i>^) from the

creation to A.H. 705 (A.D. 1305, 1306), on ff. 3o7
b-

368*, beginning with a detailed index (-.

Kism I.

S-.JLC

iw

b"
^XUI

s-Jo;

..^~ji S-H^ , . -.
,
in four babs, on ft'. 308" (first and

second), 309", first line, and 3O9
b

.

Kism II.

Jl 1ju, likewise in four babs, on ff. 3io
b

,
lin. penult.,

3 1 ia
, 3ii

b
,
and 3i3

b
. The last and longest of these

babs contains extensive lists of emperors and popes,

often in a very curious and misleading form of spelling.

This part is dated the first of Rabi' I, A.H. 1082

(A.D. 1671^ July 8).

History of India (^ ;->
- > j .v ,; a

(̂ Jo\^i JlyJ),
on

ff. 368
b
~396

a
, beginning: ^>jS- j JjJ <-^4-=? ^J

Jl ejk->1 .. . ...

^ (*-s-y
viobij ^jl^-jA^-ft eUL^e.

Extracts from this section in English have been

published by Sir Henry Elliot in his '

Bibliographical

Index,' pp. 28-47, alld reprinted in the '

History of

India,' i. pp. 44-73. It is divided into the following
two kisms :

Kism I. ool ; .
~

..<l ^ j\)^ j UJ/^ M^- * CAJ^^ ji

i^. -^1 ... A i^. . t ^ . ^^15 dv^ f+^ (read ci* >\
"
Mi1

)

)j, 4 ^i oljj^i ^*-*- ij"^}

ilj
... . cL*_^ .

;
in ten (read sj

instead of ^) fasls, on fol. 369*, first line. According

to the detailed account of this section in the Arabic

MS. of the Royal Asiatic Society (W. Morley, p. 8), the

first kism ought to contain eleven fasls ; the first five

of our copy agree with the corresponding numbers

there, but the sixth here is the seventh of that MS.,
and so on. This discrepancy is simply due to the fact

that the copyist left out the heading ~i-i J-aj on

fol. 377
b

,
1. 4 before the words j ^j>_-,L>. loo^j^Ji

consequently got wrong in all the following numbers.

, dealing^ j
J j

~j> }
~ j i-i-

exclusively with Buddha's life and teachings, in twenty

fasls, on fol. 385*' ;
here again the MS. of the Royal

Asiatic Society contains twenty-one, but one of these,

viz. that containing a list of Indian books, is omitted

in all the Persian MSS. of the
tj\j^ f"*W

auc^ O11'y

found in the Arabic version, see W. Morley, pp. 9 and

10, foot-note. Appended to this section, on ff. 396''-

4O2 b ,
is the treatise on metempsychosis, or rather, in

refutation of metempsychosis, extracted from the i_>LS

(jju-yi., ^Lsr-i-^jJi,
as stated in the colophon of the

previous section, and beginning : J~l jLiuL-cl &-xj!.xjj

\\ so *J * o>l ^iJj ij-j-aJ
s5 o_Jl L-~,lij

This part is dated the 25th of Rabi' I, A.H. 1082

(A.D. 1671, August i), by the same Tahir ibn 'Abd-

albaki 'Alawi.

The third volume or geographical part is not found

in this nor in any other copy extant.

A great number of smaller blank spaces, partly

perhaps for the insertion of illustrations, but in many
cases denoting real lacunas in the original from which

this copy was transcribed, are found on ff. i5
b

>
i6i a

,

i6i b 209
b

, 2io, 373
b

> 374
a

, 374
b
, 378
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b
, 455

a
, 455b , 45<>

fl

, 494
b

, 495, 524
b

, 53"", 53<>
b

,

b
, 539

a
, 540

a
, 557

a
, 568b, 569' 569^, 570", 572%

and 572
b

;
besides many slight omissions of words

and phrases.
To the references given above in No. 17 must be

added Rieu, Supplement, pp. 15 and 16.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 3524, ff. 599, 11. 25; excellent Nastallk; size, 14$ in.

by 9iin.

2829

Fragments of general histories and biographies.
A conglomerate of incoherent pieces in an absolutely

bewildering disorder, with endless lacunas; so far as

the contents can be ascertained, they divide themselves
into the following two classes:

I. Fragments of the fourth volume of Mirkhwand's
LaJUl

i^ejj (
see above, Nos. 24-28 and 48-54), arranged

in chronological order, on if. 1-191, viz. :

1. Unconnected portions of the history of the
Dailamites of Jurjan and Gilan, and of the history of

the Ghaznawides, on ff. 132-138, i86andi87, 189, 190
and 191 (lacunas after ff. 138, 187, 189, and 191);
the Ghaznawide rulers begin on fol. I36b with Nasir-
aldin Sabuktagin. The last item, on fol. 19 i h

,
is the

accession of Sultan Muhammad bin Mahmud bin

Sabuktagin.
2. Unconnected portions of the history ofthe Buyides,

from'Adud-aldaulau to Abu 'All Kaikhusrau (fol. 142"),
and of the history of the Isma'ilis or Fatimides in Maghrib
and Egypt, on ff. 154-164, 139-153, i82-i84l>, 1. 3

(lacunas after ff. 164 and 153); the Isma'ilis begin
on fol. I42

a
, last line; the story of Hasan Sabah on

fol. I52
b

.

3. Unconnected portions of the history of the Saljuks,

dealing particularly with Sultan Malikshah, Sultiiu

Sanjar and Tughanshah, on ff. i84b,
1. 4-end of i85

b
,

165-181, 39-75
a

, 1. 3 (lacunas after ff. 185, 172, 177,

181, and 54) ;
the proper heading appears on fol. i84

b
,

1. 4, Jl JSj^" &JUk^5j, and the end on fol. 75*, 1. 3,

corresponding to Vullers' edition of ' Mirchondi Historia

Seldschnckidarum
'

(Giessen, 1837), pp. i and 272
respectively. As dates appear A. H. 446 (A.D. 1054,

1055), on fol. i69
a

,
first line; A. H. 482 (A.*. 1089,

1090), on fol. 44a, first line ; A. H. 551 (A. D. 1 156), on
fol. 55

a
,

1. 12, etc.

4. Unconnected portions of the history of the

Khwarizmshahs, on ff. 75", 1. 4-82, 88-108, 1. 4 ab
infra (lacuna after fol. 82) ; the proper heading :

Jl ^Lijl O^ja. ^i j ^L.jfcLi-tylj.a. (_J^L^Lil ,J .lisJ,

appears on fol. 75", 1. 4 ;
the fragments deal especially

with Sultan Muhammad Khwarizmshah,i.e. Muhammad
bin Tukush (A. H. 596-617 = A.D. 1200-1221), and
Sultan Jalal-aldin Khwarizmshah (A. H. 617-628 =
A.D. 1221-1231). As dates appear A.H. 706 (correctly
606 = A. D. 1209, 1210), on fol. 90", first line; A.H.
618 (A.D. 1221), on fol. ioi b

,
1. 3; A.H. 620 (A.D.

1223), on fol. io2 a
,

1. 5 ab infra; A.H. 621 (A.D.
1224), on fol. I03

b
,

1. 2; A.H. 625 (A.D. 1228), on
fol. I05

h
,

1. 7 ab infra, etc.

5. Unconnected portions of the history of the Kara-
khita'is of Kirman, and of the history of the Muzaffaris,
on ff. 108", 1. 4 ab infra-n6, 1-38, 188 (lacunas after

116 and 38); the latter part deals particularly with
Amir Mubariz-aldin Muhammad and his son Shah

Shuja' (A.H. 760-786= A.D. 1359-1384). The Kara-
kliita'is begin, on fol. io8a, 1. 4 ab infra, with the

proper heading : J^jZ^ ^^CJtJ^ jl ^..^.^
Jo I jjui jfij and the Muzaffaris on fol. m b

, 1. 5.

As dates appear A.H. 632 (A.D. 1234, 1235), on fol.

io8b
,

1. 7 ;
A. H. 694 (A. D. 1295), on fol. 1 1 i

b
,

11. 6 and

7; A. H. 719 (A.D. 1319), on fol. 114^,1.9; A.H. 733
and 734 (

A-- i33 2-'334). fol- "5a
,

1- 9; A.H.

742 (A.D. 1341, 1342), on fol. i
b

, 1. 12; A.H. 780
(A. D. 1378, 1379), on fol. 37

a
, 1. 3 ab infra, etc.

6. Unconnected portions of the historyof the Atabegs,
and of the history of the (ihurides, on ff. 117-131, 83-
86 (lacunas after ff. 131 and 85). As dates appear
A.H. 570 (A.n. 1174, 1175), on fol. 130", 1. 7; A.H.

595 (A. D. 1199), on fol. 83", first line, etc.

7. A small portion of the history of the kings of

Dihli, on fol. 87 ; the death of Sultan Shains-aldin
lltatmish and the accession of Sultan Rukn-aldin

Firuzshah, in A.H. 633 (A. D. 1236), appear on fol. 87
b

,

11. 7 and 8.

II. Fragments of Nur-allah bin Sharif-alhusaini's

c>->j~.j.U (jJlsr* (see above, No. 704), on ff. 192-316,
viz. :

8. Unconnected portions of the eighth majlis, con-

taining in sixteen .v:f>. the history of the sixteen
Shi'ah dynasties; of these sixteen A ^ theie appear
here the second to the fifth, part ofthe sixth, tlie seventh
to the eleventh, and the thirteenth to the sixteenth, on
ff. 206 and 207, 274-277, 294, 289-292, 208 and 209,
192 and 193, 257-262, 235-242 (lacunas after ff. 207,
2 77. 2 94, 292, 209, and 193), viz. :

iS
tybilj j}>j

j^UL. cy r-ijl ^.^ILis-.y pjj j,^
jjl

jj^j (jjjol, the earlier Sayyids who became rulers

of Spain, from Idris bin 'Abdallah (date here A. H.

109, correctly i69=A. D. 785, 786, see Rieu i. p. ii2 b
)

to Muhammad bin Idris, styled Mahdi, on fol. 206*.

w ci>LxjLl

sjy. , Sayyids who became kings of Yamau, on fol. 207".

--
jL_a. j \jj-2, j* ryW^- J^--> the Sharifs of

Makkah, on fol. 276".

>.* j* " -J>U

A l_i *.
^ '

A-JjJ LJ

the Fatimides or Isma'ilis of Africa and Egypt, on fol.

275", 1. 3 ab infra.

l J
i_)^-> J| ^

the Buyides or Dailamites, on fol. 294^ (part of

ia., containing the history of the Dailamites of

Jurjau and Gilan, which is not marked in our fragments,
is found on fol. 294a).

ylj^a. jf J^a.1 y -..t. a A_L-,.
,
the Al-i-Hamdan,

on fol. 29 i
b

,
1. 3 ab infra.

ij.., the Saffarides, on fol. 208*.
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,
the Bairn 'Ukail, on

;

the Banu Asad, on fol. I93
b

.

-L^' the

late Sayyids or Karkiyas (see fol. 26ob
)

of Gilan, on

fol. 257
b

,
first line. ___

(read ^jJjL.) (jUi^l. ,
the Kiwami or Mar'ashi Sayyids

of Mazandaran, on fol. 262*.

r4jjJL>
jJ. ,

in two jjU> ,
viz. :

(a) XJJl^i- .jJJiU 1) i-i^~>J w .-)')-
i-i ')^ e)i-> tne

Bawandi kings of Mazandaran, in three firkas, on

fol. 235.

(6)
\ 4

- ^-l
sAjjLJ (eJ^l^j *!) e)^L j ^U ,~~>j ts)_jL ^j

jj.b, tlie kings of Rustaindar or Gaoparah, on fol. 238",

second line.

Musha'sha' Sayyids of Khuzistan, on fol. 240*.

9. Unconnected portions of the purely biographical

accounts in the various uis* of the same famous

Hhi'ah work, with occasional specimens of Arabic and

Persian poetry, on ff. 194-205, 210-234, 243-256, 263-

273, 278-288, 293, 295-316 (lacunas after ff. 197, 199,

204, 205, 212, 213, 218, 225, 232, 234, 243, 245, 246,

250, 251, 252, 255, 256, 263, 265, 266, 269, 271, 273,

278, 282, 283, 285, 288, 293, 297,300, 301, 305, and

313). The beginning of the seventh majlis on philo-

..iLsl cj^Ji-^_. j) appears on fol. 315*. One of the

most interesting specimens of Arabic poetry, quoted in

these fragments, is the kasidah
J\yj

*}\ cyli by Shaikh

'Abid bin 'Amir albasri, composed to illustrate the

substance or import of Ibn-alfarid's famous i-ljlj J .. o

(see No. 1811 above), in twelve
,^j,

of which the first

eiglit are preserved on ft'. 227
b
-23i

b
.

No. 3546, ff. 316, 11. 16-28
;
written by many different hands

and on paper of dirlereut colour, in various styles of Nasta'llk ;

several leaves are mutilated; size, nj-nf in. by 7f-"f in.

II. HISTORY or THE EARLY KHAL!FS.

2830

Kitab-i-Futuh (_^
Another copy of the Persian translation of Ahmad

bin A'tham al-Kufi's Arabic work, . -^1 ^1 -v-J,

styled -_j^J
LjUy or according to the Nigaristau

-.j-zj o,lj (see W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 405, first

line), comp. above, Nos. 131-133.

Beginning: Jl J/Sol jjwll ^-^ ellll All X-il.

No date. Additional references are Cat. Codd. Or.

Lugd. Batav. v. p. 200; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp.

421-423. Parts of this Persian translation have been

published in Oriental Collections, pp. 63 and 160;
Wilken's Chrestomathie, p. 152 sq., and Rousseau's

Flowers of Persian Literature, p. 88. An Arabic

version is found in Gotha (W. Pertsch, Arabic Cat.,

iii. p. 219).

No. 200, ff. 336, 11. 19 ; small, but clear Nasta'llk ;
illu-

minated frontispiece ;
each page surrounded by small gold stripes;

size, 9! in. by s| in.

III. HISTORY OF

2831

Zafarnama (j_eUrik).

Another copy of Sharaf-aldin 'All Yazdi's history of

Timur, without the Iftitah or Introduction, see above,

Nos. 173-186.

Beginning, on fol. 3
b

:

~3

A break in the narrative, indicated by oJILs and

a small blank, on fol. 72
b

,
denotes the beginning of

Timur's accession to the throne
;
the heading, which is

omitted here, appears in the following copy, on fol.

last line :

Dated the 7th of Rabi' I, A. H. 1026 (A. D. 1617,

March 15), on fol. 426b
,
where the text ends. Worm-

eaten throughout, especially in the first half of the MS.

Additional relerences, W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp.

445-447 ;
E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 143 and

144 ; Nalliuo, Manoscritti etc., Torino, 1900, No. 93.

It was edited in the Bibliotheca Iiidica, 1885-1888.

No. 3448, ff. 428, 11. 21 ; small, neat Kasta'llk
;
illuminated

frontispiece on fol. 3
b

;
ff. 3

1 ' and 4" splendidly adorned ; larger

and smaller pictures on ff. I
b

,
2" (both full size), 51*, 60*. 103'',

157', 219*, 24i
b

, 279*, 288*, 292", 301", 343*, 358*. 427
b

, and

428" (the last two again full size); gorgeous Eastern binding;

size, lojin. by 6 in.

2832

Another, slightly incomplete, copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. The statement on fol. l
a

,
that

it is the second volume of the Timurnama Lji jla.

s-.U,^-..)),
is incorrect, as there exists only one volume

of this work ; perhaps the Iftitah, which is wanting in

this as well as in the preceding copy, was sometimes

reckoned as first volume. This copy breaks off on fol.

437
b in the middle of the concluding poem, the last

verse corresponding to fol. 425^, 1. 5 ab infra in the

preceding copy. The right order of ff. 94-103 is : 94,

101, 102, 97-100, 95, 96, 103. It was presented to

the Library June 8, 1893. Slightly worm-eaten.

No. 3543, ff. 437, 11. 18; very clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated

frontispiece ; size, io| in. by 6| in.
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IV. INDIAN HISTORY.

a. Kings of Dihli, and General History.

2833

Tuzuk-i-

An excellent copy of the second edition of the

emperor Jahangir's authentic memoirs, with an intro-

duction, a continuation of the original autobiographical
work from the commencement of the nineteenth year
of his reign to his death, and a list of Jahangir's wazirs,

by Muhammad Hadi (see fol. 2 b
,

1. 3 ab infra), which
has been edited, 1864, by Sayyid Ahmad at Ally
Gurh; comp. De Sacy in Journal dee Savants, 1830,

pp. 359 and 430; Elliot, History of India, vi. pp. 251-
391; W. Morley, pp. 118-120; Bodleian Cat., No. 221;
see also the first edition of these memoirs, Rieu i. pp. 253
and 254, and Supplement, p. 53

b
; E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat., pp. 169-171 ; and No. 305 above,
where Muhammad Hadi's edition is also mentioned.

Contents :

1. Index (e*-y4J)
for the twenty-two years of Ja-

hangir's reign, on fol. i a.

2. Muhammad Hadi's Introduction, giving an ac-

count of the emperor's ancestors, his birth, and the

events of his life to his accession, together with a

list of his wives and children, beginning, on fol. 2b :

3. The autobiographical memoirs of Jahangir, be-

ginning, on fol. I3
b

, quite like the first edition : \\

\ sJ o^cl So

First year of his reign, on fol. 25b ; second, on fol.

36*; third, on fol. 5O
b

; fourth, on fol. 55" ; fifth, on

fol. 58
b

; sixth, on fol. 66a ; seventh, on fol. 70"; eighth,

on fol. 78"; ninth, on fol. 85b ; tenth, on fol. 91";

eleventh, on fol. ioi b ; twelfth, on fol. n7a
; thirteenth,

on fol. 1 39
b

; fourteenth, on fol. 1 59
b

; fifteenth, on fol.

174*; sixteenth, on fol. 192"; seventeenth, on fol. 201";

eighteenth, on fol. 208"; nineteenth, on fol. 22ob
;

twentieth, on fol. 229
b

; twenty-first, on fol. 232
b

;

twenty-second, on fol. 243". On fol. 222a
,

last two

lines, the same rubiic appears which has been quoted
in W. Morley, p. 119, foot-note, stating that here the

emperor's own work ends and the editor's addition

begins.

4. List of Jahangir's wazirs and short history of the

descent and family of I'timad-aldaulah
(i$]yj j>

^UC. oJL>.
u^-i*),

on fol. 247*.

5. A detailed statement of the transcriber, Sayyid
Muhammadklian Dihlawi alhusaini alhasani, the son

of Sayyid Muhammud Muttakikhan Bahadur, concerning
this work and the various collations he made, to

produce this copy, between 1839 and 1843, together
with some reminiscences of his own life ; it was finished

after elaborate research the ist of October, 1843.

Presented to the Library by General J. P. Smith,

through Professor Wilson, Oct. n, 1854.

No. 3112 (Glaus Cue), ff'. 251, 11. 21
; excellent Nasta'llk ;

two splendidly illuminated frontispieces on II. 2 b and 13'', and
fine gilt arabesques on ff. 12* and 24!!*; neat ornaments at the

heading of each year of the emperor's reign, and at the copyist's

concluding remarks on fol. 249*; each page surrounded by a
small gilt frame ; gorgeous Eastern binding ; size, 1 2^ in. by
84 in.

2834

Ta'rikh-i-Muhammad bin Mu'tamadkhan
(f*.J*-J

The memoirs of Mirza Muhammad bin Mu'tamadkhan
bin Diyanatkhan (the original names of his father and

grandfather were Rustam and Kubad respectively, the

latter having died in A.H. 1083 = A. D. 1672, 1673,
the former in A. H. 1117 = A. D. 1705), from the death

of 'Alamgir to that of Farrukhsiyar (A.H. 1118-1131
=A. D. 1707-1719), with a short summary of events

in the last three years of 'Alamgir's reign, whose
service he had entered the 25th of Juinada II, A. H.

1115 (A. D. 1703, Nov. 5). This copy is identical with

and a duplicate of the s-li e-^c, described in No.

392 above, beginning : JLail , sjlkll
, JLc <ul

The same wrong date of the author's birth, viz.

A.H. 1070, instead of 1098 (A. D. 1687), is given here

as in No. 392. Muhammad bin Mu'tainadkhau is

frequently alluded to in contemporary chronicles ; see,

for instance, Rieu i. p. i8i b
,
where a note of his, dated

A.H. 1 1 60 (A. D. 1747), is quoted; iii. p. 895, where

his later and larger work, the (jjj^s* *i^> '8 described;

iii. p. 944
b

, where the present memoirs are mentioned
as one of the sources for the preface of Muhammad
Bakhsh Ashub's history of the life and reign of Muham-
madshah

; Eieu, Supplement, p. 53
a

, where another
note of the author's, dated A.H. 1157, Dhu-alhijjah

(A. D. 1 745, Jan.), is quoted ; and E. G. Browne, Cam-

bridge Cat., pp. 167 and 168, where a seal of his, witli

the date A.H. 1120 (A. D. 1708, 1709), is spoken of.

These memoirs were translated by Captain Jonathan

Scott, 1786.

No. 813, ff. 172, 11. 13; Nasto'lik ; size, 8$ in. by 6J in.

2835

Ta'rikh-i-Mamalik-i-Hind (A ; isUU-.
o^Ls).

A modern compendium of general Indian history,

compiled chiefly from Firishta's o .

*\j\ cr^i5'(see
Nos. 291-302 above), with a short continuation of the

Moghul emperors from Akbar to Shah 'Alam, and
occasional additions in the minor dynasties, by Ghulam
Basit (see fol. 8 1

'),
A.H. 1196 (A. D. 1 782), at the request

of General Giles Stibbert (see fol. 9", II. 6 and 7), who
was commauder-in-chief of the Bengal army 1777-
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1779 and 1783-1785, and whom the author served as

Munshi in Calcutta, comp. Elliot, History of India,

viii. p. 200. Two other copies of this work are noticed

in Rieu i. p. 237, and in Rehatsek, Mulla Firuz Library,

p. 76, No. 15; extracts from it in Kieu, Supplement,

p. 56", No. ii. A Persian heading, on fol. i a
,

states

that this copy was transcribed from the Mulla Firuz

Library, that is no doubt from Rehatsek 'a MS., the

28th of Shawwal, A.H. 1296 (A.D. 1879, Oct. 15).

Compared with the British Museum copy the present

MS. contains only the shorter second half of the work,

all the earlier chapters on Hindu cosmogony, the early

Hindu kings, the early Muhammadan invasions, the

dynasties of the Ghaznawides, Ghurides, Khiljis, and

Ludis, the rulers of Sind, Tatah, Multan, Kashmir,

Bangalah, and Jaunpur being omitted. There is also

a frequent incorrectness both in spelling and dates.

Contents :

1. A detailed index, on if. i b-5
b

; fol. 6 is left

blank.

2. The author's preface, on ff. 7
b~9

b
, beginning:

\ JLc 1$ b'
ft

. )

^J>-*
5J;J j j [c 1

'

ft
. )

jh Ij w"* J

Jl UiT i^M ;
fol. 10 is again left blank.

3. The kings of the Dakhan, on fol. u b
sq., viz. :

(a) The Bahmani Sultans of Gulbargah, etc., on fol.

1 3
a

,
from 'Ala-aldin Hasan (sJ&S (so here, for the

usual S^\f) to 'Ala-aldin III.

(6) The 'Adilshahi Sultans of Bijapur, on fol. 43
b

,

from Yusuf 'Adilshah to Ibrahim 'Adilshah II.

(c) The Nizamshahi Sultans of Ahmadnagar, on fol.

55
b

,
from Ahmad Nizamshah Bahri to Murtada Nizam-

shah II.

(d) The Kutbshahi Sultans of Gulkundah, on fol.

72
a

,
from Kuli Kutbshah to Hallm Kutbshah, son of

Ibrahimshah.

(e) The 'Imad-almulkl or 'Imadshahi Sultans of

Barar
,
on fol. 78*, from Fath-allah Nami to Tufalkhan's

death in A.H. 982 (A.D. 1574, 1575).

(/) The Baridiyyah Sultans of Bidar, on fol. 8ib ,

from Kasim Barid to Mirza 'Ali Barid, called Amir
Barid II.

This chapter corresponds to the third makalah of

Firishta's history.

4. The kings of Gujarat, on fol. 84b ,
from Muham-

madshah bin Firuzshah to Muzaifar III. This chapter

corresponds to the fourth makalah in the same work.

5. The kings of Malwah (here spelt 1^JL),
on fol.

109*, from Dilawarkhan Ghuri to Baz Bahadur. This

chapter corresponds to the fifth makalah in Firishta.

6. The Farukiyyah kings of Khandish, on fol. I27
a

,

from Malik Rajah to Bahadurkhan bin Rajah 'Alikhan.

This chapter corresponds to the sixth makalah in

Firishta.

7. Account of Malabar (here spelt jL*_Ji_.),
on fol.

I42a ,
first line. This chapter corresponds to the

eleventh makalah in Firishta.

8. The Timurides or Moghul emperors of India, on

fol. i57
b

,
from Babar to Shah 'A lam. This chapter

corresponds, up to the reign of Akbar, to the second

half of the second makalah in Firishta.

The date of the original of this transcript is Rabi' I,

A.H. 1240 (A.D. 1824, Oct.-Nov.).

No. 8446, ff. 193, 11. 10
; large Nasta'lik; size, 8Jin. by

b. Minor Dynasties,

1. The Dakhan (or Dakkan) in general.

2836
"3^

Sawanih-i-Dakkan (^p^ f^])^!-

Statistics and revenue accounts of the six Subas

of the Dakhan, with a historical account of the Asafis

or Nizams of Haidarabad from their origin to A. H.

1197 (A.D. 1783), the year when this work was com-

piled, in the reign of Mir Nizam 'Alikhan, by Mun'im-

khan alhamadam alaurangabadi, and styled

(see ff. 2b
,

first two lines, 3
a

sq., 3
b

,
11. 3 and 2 ab

infra), see another copy of the same fully described in

Rieu i. pp. 322 and 323.

Beginning : Jl sji^-. ..^JLSl ^Jj-JiSjj.
sJ

u^j'-*
-v *

Contents :

1. Account of the Subah of Aurangabad, on fol. 6a
,

with its twelve Sarkars (beginning with oJjJ ^^/->

^UT, on fol. 9
a
)
and its Parganas (beginning, on fol.

n b
,
with the jbToJjJ ^J- >--iH.)-

2. Account of the Subah of Khandis, on fol. 25*,

with its six Sarkars (beginning with^_J, on fol. 29)
and its Parganas.

3. Account of the Subah of Barar, on fol. 39
a

,

first line, with its thirteen Sarkars (beginning with

jiiHj, on fol. 4<D
b
)
and its Parganas.

4. Account of the Subah of Muhammadiibad Bidar,

on fol. 57
b

,
with its six Sarkars and its Parganas.

5. Account of the Subah of Bijapur and part of the
w

Carnatic (^.Is^- M^->
~J^^ j^f^- j*^^ J* "^

.jj.Ls^'. ibU^j), on fol. 67
a

,
first line, with its eighteen

Sarkars in Bijapur and its Parganas; the elA^i j^>j*"

.jjLs^ begins on fol. 82b .

6. Account of the Subah of Haidarabad and part of

the Carnatic (tiLo mw jbl
^Ju^a.

^L-JJ
sJ-i-iyJ t)^-

j,
on fol. 88b

,
with its forty-three Sarkars

)

.j>.
cslo'L^p

&-iiLtj begins onand its Parganas; the j

fol. io6b
, first line.

7. History of the Nawwab Nizam-almulk Asafjah

(died A.H. n6i=A. D. 1748), on fol. H9 b
.

8. History of the Nawwab Nizam-aldanlah Mir

Ahmaclkhan Bahadur Nasirjang (died A.H. n64=A.D.

1750), on fol. i4Ob .

9. History of the Amir-alumara Ghaz- (or Ghazi-)

aldinkhan Bahadur Firuzjang, the elder brother of

the preceding Nizam (died A.H. n65= A. D. 1752), on

fol. I49
a

.
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10. History of the Amir-almamalik Sayyid Muham-
iiuulk li/ui Bahadur Salabatjang, the younger brother of

the same Nizam (died A.H. H77 = A.D. 1763, 1764),
on fol. I5i b

.

11. History of the Nawwab Nizam-almulk Nizam-
aldaulah Nizam 'Alikhan Bahadur Fathjang, to A. H.

1197 (A.D. 1783), on fol. I54
b

; comp.on these Nizams,
Nos. 466-468 above.

12. Lives of prominent Amirs in the reign of the

preceding Nizam : (a) Amir-alumara Shuja'-almulk,
called Basalatjang, the younger brother of the same

Nizam (died A.H. 1196 = A.D. 1782), on fol. i68b.

(6) Rukn-aldaulah Mir Musakhan Bahadur Ihtisham-

jang (died A.H. 1189 = A.D. 1775), on fol. 170".

(c) Isma'ilkhan Pani (died likewise A.H. 1189), on

fol. 185. (d) Mubariz-almulk Zafar-aldaulah Dabit-

jang (died A.H. 1195 = A.D. 1781, see No. 527, 10

above), on fol. 184". (e-h) Samsam-aldaulah 'Abd-

alrazzak (murdered A. H. 1 1 7 1 = A.D. 1758; the heading

gives here by mistake the name of his immediately

following eldest son), on fol. i8i a
,
with his three sons:

Samsam-almulkMir 'Abd-alhayykhan(died A.H. 1 196=
A.D. 1782), on fol. i77

b
; Mir 'Abd-alsalamkhan Dila-

warjang (died A.H. 1187 = A.D. 1773), on fol. 175",

last line ; and Mir 'Abd-alnabikhan (murdered at the

same time as his father, A.H. 1171), on fol. i74
b

.

(i) and (k) Mir 'Abd-alrazzakkhan Kadirjang, with

the epithets Mushir-almulk Suhrabjang A'zam-alumara

Aristujah, and the original name Ghulam Sayyid (born
A.H. 1145= A.D. 1732, 1733), and his son Mushir-

aldaulah Saif-almulk, on fol. 174". (I)
Shams-almulk

Shams-alumara Bahadur, with his original name Abu-

alfath, on fol. I7i
b

. (m) Sharaf-aldaulah Sharaf-

alumara Bahadur, with his original name Mir Ahmad
Yar, brother of Rukn-aldaulah Mir Musakhan (see b

above), on fol. 171" margin, (n) Muzaffar-aldaulah

Sayyid Dilawarkhan, on fol. i7i
b
margin, (o) Siraj-

aldaulah Amir-alhind Walajah, son of Amvar-aldinkhan

Shahamatjang (that is Nawwab Muhammad 'Ali, the

ruler of the Carnatic from A.H. 1162 to 1210 = A.D.

1749-1795, see above, No. 501), on fol. I73
a
margin.

(p) Ranmastkhan Bahadur, known as Munawwarkhan,
on fol. 176" margin, (q) Haidar 'Alikhan Bahadur

(of Maisur), Tipu Sultan's father, whose death is fixed

here in A. H. 1 196 (instead of the beginning of Muhar-

ram, A.H. H97=A.D. 1782, see Nos. 516-522 above),
on fol. I76

b
margin. In the British Museum copy t

follows after I and n precedes i; besides g, h, and k

are not specially mentioned there.

13. Account of Rajah Madhu Rao Siwa'i (see above,

No. 491), and the Marattah State, on fol. 178" margin.
14. Account of Raghoji Bhoslah (see above, Nos.

485 and 527, 4), on fol. i84
b
margin.

15. Conclusion (-j"U*) on fol. i84b margin; it

consists here of a few lines only and breaks off on fol.

i85
a

margin, where the present copy ends; conse-

quently the account of the author's life and his ancestors,

which it ought to contain, is entirely missing here.

Ff. 171-186 are turned upside down; they must be

read in the following order : 1 86b-i 7 i
a centre-column,

1 71*- 1 85* margin-column.

No. 2965, ff. 1 86, centre-column throughout, and additional

margin-column on ff. 171-185 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 9! in. by 6J in.

IXD. OFF.

2837

Revenue accounts of the six Subas of the Dakhan,
from original records, identical with the J-*l* J|^l

^* Ity* ^ii in E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

pp. 184 and 185, where they are said to refer to the

time of the emperor Bahadarshah ; on fol. 3O4b (the
last page) the same statement appears which has been

noticed in the Cambridge copy, according to which

the original computation of these revenues dates back

to A.H. 1079 (the day of completion being here aa it is

there, the 29th of Jumada I in that year, A.D. 1668,
Nov. 4, and the name of the two accountants Safi-aldin

Muhammad and Ram Rae, commissioned by Safikhaii).
The present copy is dated on the first fly-leaf 1 795 ; on

the second fly-leaf the name of C. Mackenzie as that of

the first owner appears.
The six Subas appear in the following order:

Aurangabad, on ff. i b-6oa ; Bidar, ou ff. 6i a
~99

a

(ff. 100 and 101 left blank); Khandish, on ff. IO2-
I33

b
; Barar, on ff. i34

B-22i b
; Bijapur, on ff. 222"-

289b (ff. 290 and 291 left blank); Haidarabad, on

ff. 292-304".

No. 2925, ff. 304 ; Shikasta ; size, loj in. by 6| in.

2. Bljftpftr.

2838
Muntakhab az Kitab-i-Tadhkirat-almulk

(j\ ^.^j^-*

ellll i/JJ s^L^j.
A somewhat curtailed edition of Rafi' Shirazi, i. e.

Rafi'-aldin Ibrahim bin Nur-aldin Taufik Shirazi's

eUil's^Ji or history of the 'Adilshah's of Bijapur,

together with an account of some contemporary minor

dynasties in India, especially the Bahmanis, the kings
of Gujarat, the Nizamshahs and the Kutbshahs, and
a comprehensive history of the lloghul emperors Babar,

Humayun, and Akbar. It was commenced in A.H.

1017 (A.D. 1608) and completed A.H. 1020 (A.D. 1611),
see for a fuller description, Bodleian Cat., No. 276;
Rieu i. p. 316, and Supplement, p. 56", No. Ill; and

Rehatsek, Mulla Firuz Library, p. 73, No. n. The
Bodleian copy contains a mukaddimah, twelve fasls,

and a khatimah, whilst in that of the British Museum
the last four fasls together form the ninth and last.

The present copy has the first ten of the Bodleian and

the main portions of the twelfth ; the eleventh, i. e. the

history of the Safawi kings of Persia, as well as the

khatimah, is entirely wanting.
Contents :

A detailed index on ff. i b-4a
.

Beginning of the work itself, on fol. 5
b

: JJLJ L11~
the

~

initial words of the Bodleian and British Museum

copies (which agniu differ from one another) being
omitted here.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 8a, in which the author states,

that previous to the compilation of this work he had
made an abridgement of general history from the first

six volumes of Mirkhwand's UJLII i-j ;
,
and the seventh
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volume of Khwandamir's^JDI ^,..3. (i.
e. the so-called

seventh volume of the U j?ll i^ , containing the history

of Sultan Husain, which was practically composed by
Khwandamir and agrees verbatim with the correspond-

ing part of the third chapter of the third volume of

the^JUl v_*-^>.).

Fasl I, on fol. 8a : History of the Bahmam Sultans

of Gulbargah to the accession of Mahmudshah.
Fasl II, on fol. I7

a
: History of Yusuf 'Adilkhan,

with a short continuation of the Bahmanis from

Mahmudshah to
'

Ala-aldin bin Mahmudshah, i. e. 'Ala-

aldi'n III.

Fasl HI, on fol. 25
s

: History of Isma'il 'Adilkhan.

Fasl IV, on fol. 28b : History of Ibrahim 'Adilkhan I.

Fasl V, on fol. 32
b

,
last line: History of 'Ali 'Adil-

shah I to A.H. 966 (A.D. 1558, 1559).
Fasl VI, on fol. 37* : History of the kings of Guja-

rat, of the Nizamshahs of Ahmadnagar, and the Kutb-
shahs of Gulkundah, and continuation of the reign of

'Ali 'Adilshah I to A.H. 982 (A. D. 1574).
Fasl VII, on fol. 71* : History of the rise of Afdal-

khan, and the end of the reign of 'Ali 'Adilshah I.

Fasl VIII, on fol. 92": History of Ibrahim 'Adil-

khan or 'Adilshah II to the time when this work
was compiled, together with an account of Afdalkhan's

death, of Burhan Nizamshah, the brother of Murtada

Nizamshah, and of his son Ibrahimshah.

Fad IX (the number is omitted both in index and

text), on fol. 134" : History of the Timurides or Moghul
emperors Babar and Humayun.

Fail X, on fol. 1 48
a

: History of the emperor Akbar,

together with an account of the accession of Salim (i.e.

Jahangir), and the early history of Malik 'Anbar;

description of the wonderful excavations at Ellora and

other places (on fol. 2iob
,
last line), of the expedition

of Prince Parwiz into the Dakhan (on fol. 2i4b), and

of the fresh rise of the Nizamshahi government in

Daulatabad (on fol. 219*); these latter sections form

part of fasl XII in the Bodleian copy.
This copy was transcribed from that in the Mulla

Firuz Library by Mirza Jawad Shirazi, and finished

the last of December, 1879 (A.H. 1297, the I7th of

Muharram).

No. 3541, ff. 231,11. 18; large Nasta'llk ; size, 13 in. by 7| in.

3. Gulkundah.

2839

Hadikat-aFalam

Another copy of the, first makdlnh^of Abu-alkasim

bin Dadi-aldin almusawi, called Mir 'Alam's history of

the Kutbshahs of Gulkundah, compiled shortly after

A.H. 1218 (A. D. 1803, 1804), see No. 465 above, and

the extracts in No. 469. Beginning the same as there:~ ^ Title and index,J

on fol. 4
b

.

Mukaddimah, on fol. 4
b

:

ii.. i .. Ml \

3\ A . W Jj ,
\

Itj
\ ..s ftlj

Ku^bshah).

(pedigree of Kuli

B&b I. jjj u,c so jj.
j^

i\ ..:. . \ii ^3 jjLklL, (Kuli Kutbshah's reign), in three

fasls, on ff. 5*, I4
b

,
and 23*.

Bdb II.
olj^Li j sLM^ J^-t-^. U- ^ Jljl j*

^ ula.-^" (Jamshid Kutbshah's and Subhan Kuli's

reigns), in three fasls, on ff. 39
b

, 55
b

,
and 57".

Bdl) III. tl.t.k'4 0*^1 sUj jJJ^Li. sLijb JLa.1 ,i

(Ibrahim Kutbshah's reign), in three fasls, on ff. 58",

62b
,
and iO5

b
.

B&b IV. tL JLZJ cJjut-. ^IkJL. JI^>1 ^-J^
sLi^kji Jj jj^s* ^UiJu, y!b.U y\ ill i_JaJ (Muham-
mad Kuli Kutbshah's reign), in three fasls, on ff. 107'',

H3a
,
and 143".

Bab V. j^ ^ij^ c*-4j ^l Jk c^-^a. Jl^a.1 f
sLi-Jts .>7-g* ^LkL- sUj ^jj sLijb ^yiLi (Muham-
mad Kutbshah's reign), in three fasls, on ff. 145*, i5i

b
,

and 156".

Bdb VI. 'J> . A -^ O^i CSJ sLljl)
Jl^a.1

Ls

('Abdallah

Kutbshah's reign), in three fasls, on ff. 170*, I93
b

,
and

2O3b ,
first line.

Bdb VII. ill c***; J^-i- LiJ^J J|>*1 u^J j*

sLiLibiJ ^j^iAl sLi-.-ks
(

.f^.11 _jjl ijUzL.1 (Abu-alhasan

KutbsliEih, called Tanashah's reign), on fol. 2ii iX
.

No date.

Additional reference, Eieu, Supplement, p. s6
b

,
No. I.

No. 2909, ff. 240, 11. 14-21 ; written by various hands in

different styles of Nasta'lik ;
illuminated frontispiece ; size,

Ii|in. by ;| iu.

2840

Kutbnumai 'alam (Jlc

This work, which (with a few exceptions, mentioned

below) agrees word for word with the preceding

history, and is nothing but another copy of the sanif,

is ascribed in the preamble (which has been noticed

before in No. 465 above, col. 180 of this Cat.) to ;i

certain Mir Abu Turab ibn al-Sayyid Ahmad alridawi,

who claims to have been commissioned by Mir 'Alain

to write a history of the Kutbshahs on the basis of

extracts from the Li_J3 vJ
;
U (see Nos. 456-462

above) and . other historical sources. This is clearly a

specimen of barefaced plagiarism, so much the more

so, as the original preface of Mir 'Alam has been

quietly omitted and the present preamble, which begins,

on fol. i b :

\j (jj*?*- j*\3 j* cjpbjJ u-4^-" j u-W"*

place.
The only points of difference between this copy

and the preceding one are: (i)the exchange of one

preface for the other, and the invention of a new title

(see fol. 2, first line) ; (2) the omission of any reference

to the division of the work into two makalas; (3) ths
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addition of a khatimah at the end, giving an outline of

Mir 'Alam's life and a description of the splendid

buildings, gardens, caravanserais, etc., which Haidara-

bad and its surroundings owe to that great minister ;

and (4) the mention of the current year, viz. A. H. 1221

(A. D. 1806), on fol. 2, 1. 9. In all other respects it is

identical with the JLxJI iJijx.

Contents :

Index, on fol. 2a .

Mukaddimah, on fol. 2a .

Bdb I, in three fasls, on ff. 2b
, ioa ,

first line, and i6b .

Bdb II, in three fasls, on ff. 28b
, 36

b
,
and 37

b
.

Bdb III, in three fasls, on ff. 38", 4Ob ,
and 66b.

Bdb IV, in three fasls, on ff. 67'', 7o
b

, and 86b .

Bdb V, in three fasls, on ff. 88a
, 91", 1. 3 ab infra,

and 93
b

.

Bdb VI, in three fasls, on ff. ioob
, ii2 b

,
and n8a

.

Bdb VII, on fol. I2>.
On fol. I38

a
,
line 9, the original work of Mir 'Alam

ends, corresponding to the last words in the preceding

copy, and the khatimah on Mir 'Alam and his buildings,

etc., begins :

js '._

jU uy
' - * ,

Li-Xjj euLcb j
hj| _...

Dated by 'Alikhan of Narnaul the 25th of Ramadan,
A.H. 1222 (A.D. 1807, Nov. 26).

No. 3453, ff. 144, 11. 20
; Nasta'llk ; small illuminated

frontispiece ; worm-eaten and mutilated by big holes through-
nut the pages; size, izjin. by 6Jin.

4. Bangaiah.

2841

Topography and history of the fortress of Gaur or

Gaurh
(s^J^

as it is spelt here, the ancient capital of

Bangaiah, also called Lakhnauti) and the township of

Pandwah, compiled by Shiyam Parshad Munshi in

November and December, 1810, at the request of Major
William Franklin (see fol. i a

,
11. 3 and 6, and 1. 4 ab

infra), and divided into the following four fasls :

IsiL, Uj uy^U* ) ^\i\j>jZ> j* Jjl

on fol. 2b .

,
on fol. 4

a
-

I .si*, on fol. roa.

11 ta-Js ^Si

^s. j !_sJ ;
J u. *JJj, on fol. I4

a
, first line.

The title is given on the fly-leaf and fol. i a in these

various forms: ^XjJ c$U-

L<-o5 j jjSj-^X! s^y txis

sjAi) ; and 'j^ji j jjJjJLjX) jj^jJ
txi ii)Ulx- e >

.-.>

No. 2892, ff. 16, 11. 16-18; carelesa Nasta'lik; size, li| in.

by 7{ in.

5. Banaras.

2842
Tuhfa-i-taza

(jjlJ ti^).
A fragment of the third bdb of the Tuhfa-i-taza or

Balwanduatna (see above, No. 483), containing the

latter portion of the history of Rajah Gait Singh (A. H.

1185-1195 = A. D. 1771-1781), with whose deposition
in A.H. 1195 the work (as usually) concludes. At the

end of the last page the same remark is found as in

No. 483 above and in the British Museum copy, that

the author intended in a second volume to relate the

history of Rajah Mahipat Nara'in and Rajah Udit

Nara'in from A.H. 1196 (Fasli year 1189 = A.D. 1780,

correctly 1782) onwards a task which he seems never

to have accomplished.
This fragment begins abruptly, on fol. i a :

No. 3545 (olim 3521), ff. 45, 11. 15; careless Nasta'llk, some-
times resembling Shikasta ; size, 10j-g| in. by 6|-6| in.

6. Carnatic.

2843
Sa'idnama

(

Another complete copy of the history of Sa'adat-

allahkhan, the ruler of the Carnatic from his birth in

A.H. 1061 (A. D. 1651) to 1135 (A.D. 1723), styled

5-.Ux.ot-i (see, for instance, fol. 5
a

,
last line, and the

colophons on ff. 63
b and i3O

b
,
not _LLjjLx-,, as it is

called on the first fly-leaf and in the first line of the

second daftar on fol. 64a ),
see No. 500 above. Like

Rieu's copy it is divided into three claitars, the second

and third of which begin respectively on ff. 64" and

I3i
a

. The author's name is also given in full here

on fol. 6b
,

1. 3 ab infra, sq., Jaswant Rai bin Bhagwant
Rai bin Sundardas bin Malik Haridas, etc., with the

takhallus Munshi (see fol. 7
b

,
lin. penult.).

Beginning, on fol. i b : ..IS j\
iS s-U

The last date mentioned is the same as in Rieu, viz.

the 1 6th of Ramadan, A.H. 1135 (A.D. 1723, June 20),

see fol. i83
b

,
1. 9, and compare ff. i83

a
,

1. n, and

i8i a
,

1. 2.

This copy is dated A.H. 1265 (A.D. 1849).

No. 8177, ft 1-184, 11. 17; clear Nasta'lik; size, 10} in.

by Sin.

2844

Waka'i'-i-Sa'adat
(

A condensed history of the rulers of the Carnatic,

both the Nawwabs of Arkat and the Jagirdars of

Vellore (^j), from Sa'adat-allahkhan (see the pre-

ceding work) to Ghulam Murtadakhan, by au

anonymous author (to whom on the fly-leaf of the

following copy the name Sa'd-allahkhan seems to be

given), compiled A.H. 1218 (A.D. 180^, see fol. 194'',

1. 3) from Khafikhan Nizam-almulkl's

5 F 2
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(see above, No. 396 sq.); Bakir 'Alikhan, the Jagirdar

of Vellore's caliSUul al5vJ ; the various literary com-

positions of Muhammad Amin, the Munshi of Sa'adat-

allahkhan ;
and some traditional information. It is

divided into three fasls, the/r*< (on fol. I93
l)

) dealing

with the Nawwabs of Arkat, Sa'adat-allahkhan, 'AH

Dustkhan.the son of Sa'adat-allahkhan's brother Ghulam
Sadik 'Alikhan (commonly called Ghulam 'Alikhan),
and Safdar 'Alikhan, who was murdered A.H. 1155,

the isth of Sha'ban (A. D. 1742, Oct. 15), with their

offspring; the second (on fol. 2OOa ) treating of the

Jagirdars of Vellore from Ghulam 'Alikhan to Ghulam
Murtadakhan's death in Trichinopoly, A.H. 1176 (A. D.

1762, 1763); the third (on fol. 2O3
b
) relating other

extraneous events. Unfortunately of the third fasl only
two-and-a-half lines are left, but the remainder can be

supplied from the following copy.

Beginning, on fol. 193^: cyiU-. (read

*-
J-l JUiil j

No. 3177, ff. 193-204, 11. 17; clear Nasta'lik; size, ic| in.

by 8 in.

2845

Another copy of the same.

This copy is complete, but very unsatisfactory in

point of correctness; many of the most important

items, for instance the date of composition, are left

out, other dates are wrong ; the text is often curtailed,

and nothing is said of a division into three fasls,

although, with the help of the preceding copy, their

beginnings can easily be traced, viz. on ff. i b
, 12^, and

32
a

. On the other hand, this copy contains on if. 23
b-

32
a a continuation of the history of the Jagirdars of

Vellore from Ghulam Murtadakhan to 1803, the date

of composition of this historical treatise, which is

wanting in the preceding copy. Beginning the same
as there.

No. 3061, if. 37, 11. 7-10; Nasta'lik ; size, gin. by 5! in.

7. Kashmir.

2846

Ta'rikh-i-Kashinir
(j

Another copy of Haidar Malik bin Hasan Malik bin

Kamal-aldin Malik Muhammad Naji (so the author's

name here on fol. 3
b

sq.) of Carwarah's history of

Kashmir, based on the old Sanskrit work Rajatarangini,
and completed under Sultan Jahangir, A. H. 1030 (A. D.

1621), see above, No. 510. The present copy contains

the history of Kashmir only, as all the other copies do

with the exception of the one described above, loc. cit.

Beginning : Jl

Dated the 2oth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1046 (A. D.

1636, Aug. 22).

No. 3517, ff. 188, 11. 10
;
Nasta'lik

;
a little worm-eaten

;

size, 6J in. by 3^ in.

2847

Ta'rikh-i-Kashmir

Another copy of Narayan Kul 'Ajiz' history of

Kashmir, see Nos. 511 and 512 above.

_Beginning the same as there :

JlJl

Dated the 24th of Jumada II, A. H. 1 2 6 3 (A. D. 1 8 4 7 ,

June 9).
Additional references : "W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 491 ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 177-

179.

No. 3523, ff. 163, 11. 10 ; very large and distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, 8in. by 5 Jin.

V. SPECIAL HISTORY OP JATAH AND KASHGHAR.

2848
Ta'rikh-i-Rashidi (

An excellent copy of the rare work of Muhammad
Haidar ibn Muhammad Husain Gurgan, commonly
called Mirza Haidur (see fol. 3

a
,

1. n), who was born

A.H. 905 (A. D. 1499, 1500, see fol. 108") and was

killed A.H. 958 (A. D. 1551), containing the history of

the Khans of Jatah or Moghulistan and the Amirs of

Kashghar, and the detailed memoirs of the author him-

self, which form the longest and most important part

of the book. It is styled (^.x^-, o)U (see ff. 3'', last

line, and 4", 1. 8), extends from the time of Tughluk-
timurkhan (whose history begins on fol. 6a

,
last line)

to A.H. 953 (A. D. 1546), which is mentioned as the

current year on fol. 96'', 1. 6 ab infra, and is divided

into two daftars (not three, i^,, as is written on fol. 4",

1. 9), the first of which deals with the general historical

accounts of the Khans and Amirs, the second with

Mirza Haidar's own life and its stirring events. A de-

tailed description of this work is given in Rieu i. pp.

164-168, and our copy agrees with it throughout, with

the exception of a number of dates which have been

left out. The contents of the first daftar have also

been given in W. Erskine's
'

History of India under

Baber and Huinayun,' i. pp. 38-192, and Appendix B,

pp. 537-539 ; an abridged translation of the whole

by Mr. Erskine, made 1840 and 1841, is preserved in

the British Museum ;
and a complete English version

has been published by E. Denison Ross, London, 1895;
see also Elb'ot, History of India, v. pp. 127-135;

Veljaminov Zernov, Researches on the Tzars of Kasimof,

ii. pp. 130-232, etc.; and the Haft Iklim, where an

abridged account of the Amirs of Kashghar, taken

from the t^Joyi, >}3,
is inserted (see above, colls. 496

and 497), which has been translated by Quatremere

in Notices et Extraits, xiv. pp. 474-489.

Beginning of the preface of i^efirst daftar, on fol. i
b

:

~
~fi

Beginning of thefirst daftar it

on fol. 5", 1. 8. It goes down, as stated above, to A.H.

953 (A. D. 1546), and concludes with an account of
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Abd-alrashidkhan bin Sa'idkhan

(jliX-jt-, ^.1),
which begins on fol. 96''. The state-

ment about the completion of this part in Kashmir, in

the mouth of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 952 (A. D. 1546, Febr.),
which is found at the end of this daftar in the British

Museum copy, cannot be traced here.

Beginning of the preface of the second daftar, on

fol. 1 06" : ,J

Beginning of the second daftar itse

Jl i^XjJi, jl),
on fol. io8a. This daftar, which was

written before the first, begins with Mirza Haidar's

birth and goes down to the 8th of Rabi' II, A. H. 948
(A. D. 1541, Aug. i), that is to the battle by which
Haidar became master of Kashmir, on fol. 373

b
, first

line.

The treatise on the conduct of kings, by Maulana
Muhammad Kadi

(i. e. Muhammad ibn Burhan-aldin,
known as Muhammad Kadi), is found here on ff. 258b-

262''; and the moral treatise by Khwajah Nura, which,

according to fol. 3i9
b

,
1. 10, seems to have been styled

\>? c?*)
J-s'*

^r^3-

\fte>
on ff- 33b

-3 2 b
-

This copy, which is not dated, was presented by
Lieut.-Col. W. Kirkpatrick, May 30, 1804. Rieu, loc.

cit, states, at the end of his description, that there are

two MSS. of the
tf.V-.-i, ^jjll

in the India Office,

No. 39 (the present copy), and No. 814; but this is

a mistake, as No. 814 contains the second volume of

the
tfjuj>.ljLj>.l u-i-ic-. (see No. 121 in this Cat.).

No. 39, ff. 374, 11. 19; excellent Nasta'lik; size, lojin.
by 6 J in.

VI. BIOGRAPHIES OF REKHTA POETS.

2849

Majmu'a-i-Naghz ( iij
*
g

A tadhkirah of Rekhta poets, compiled in Persian

by Sayyid Abu-alkasim, known as Mir Kudrat-allah

Kadiri, with the takhallus Kasim (therefore often styled

_-U J^lj), A. H. 1 22 1 (A. D. 1806), see fol. 4% 1. 5; the

real title appears on fol. 4
b

, 1. 3 ab infra, JJL> if^x*,
which is at the same time a chronogram for the same

year 1221. The various other chronograms given for

the completion of the work are, as is sometimes the case,

only approximate, so, for instance, v^Lsr^' tc^sr*, on

fol. 5
a

,
lin. penult. = A. H. 1218 (A. D. 1803); jT'c.b

^JT*,
on fol. 5

b
, 1. 2 = A.H. 1223 (A.D. 1808); cU

jll*. ji
on fol- 6<1

>
1. 1 1 = A. H. 1217 (A. D. 1802) ;

also

(j~ ^b^ ,
on fol. 5, 1. 5, would, if read ^jr

give A.H. 1223.

Beginning: uiklJl^ftlj. Uij 5 ^
Jl

uUjj-.^iJl*.

It is divided into a mukaddimah, twenty-eight
huruf according to the twenty-eight letters of the

alphabet, and a takmilah or supplement (giving
additional poets not mentioned before).

,j>ii )J

The first poet in the first harf (^_iJ5ll ^) is Aftab,

i.e. the emperor Shah 'Alam, on fol. 15"; the last in

the twenty-eighth harf Mir Yusuf 'Ali, with the takhal-

lus Yusuf, on fol. 426b .

^Sj JV*! b L^Li

L.UJl

On the last pages the takhalluses are left blank.

No date.

Other copies of this tadhkirah are described in

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 186; and W. Pertsch, Berlin

Cat., p. 674.

No. 8123, ff. 450, 11. 15 ; NasU'Uk ; size, 10$ in. by 6$ in.

2850

Tadhkira-i-Sarwar ( 1

Another tadhkirah of Rekhta poets in Persian, by
Mir Muhammadkhan, with the takhallus Sarwar (see
fol. 2a

, 11. 5 and 6) and the honorary title A'zam-
aldaulah (see the colophon), completed, according to

the statement on fol. 378, 1. 9 sq., the 9th of Muhar-
ram, A.H. 1222, in the first year of the reign of the

emperor Muhammad Akbarshah II, Shah 'Alam's son
and successor (= A. D. 1807, March 19), see another

copy of the same in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 185. On
if. 376

a
~378

a various approximate chronograms are

given for the date of this work, just as in the preceding

one, viz. \+sf^* J-*c, on fol. 37 6
b

,
first line (which

A. Sprenger, loc. cit., has adopted as title of the book)
= A.H. 1216 (A.D. 1801, 1802); Jtcl _-,! cr^-A, on

fol. 376
b

,
1. 8 = A.H. 1217 (A.D. 1802, 1803); J^i-,

Jicl, on fol. 376
b

, lin. penult, again = A.H. 1216;

cA-ti ulr**-
1 JJ jir->

on fo1 - 377> ! 3

1220 (A.D. 1805), etc.

Beginning :

It is arranged alphabetically in twenty-eight huruf,
like the preceding tadhkirah, beginning with Aftab
on fol. 2a

, and ending with Yakrang on fol. 376".

According to the colophon this copy seems to be a
facsimile of that of Nawwab Husain 'Alikhan Bahadur,
and there appears at the end the same chronogram
noticed by Sprenger, loc. cit., viz. j^*r>. Ijj^ .j> ,~- (i.e.

Ixi. <j^j = 1253, without JLA. = 12), which gives as

date of both copies A.H. 1241 (not 1242, as Sprenger
reckons), the 26th of Ramadan (=A. D. 1826, May 4).

No. 3161, ff. 379, 11. 15 ; Naata'llk
; size, io|in. by 6 in.
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VII. ROMANCES, TALES, AND LEGENDARY HISTORIES.

2851

Tutinaraa ($_<Ai J^i>).
Another copy of Diyai Nakhshabi's 'Tales of a

Parrot,' see above, Nos. 743-751, of a very uncouth

appearance, damaged here and there, and difficult to

read in many places. Of the fifty-two stories, only the

second, third, fourth, and fifth (on ff. n b
, I5

b
,
zob

,

and 26) are numbered and have a proper heading;

the beginning of all the remaining stories is simply

marked by a blank.

Beginning, on fol. 2a : i_>Lxlll
jjj^

Dated the 22nd of Dhu-alhijjah, A. H. 1165 (A. D.

1752, Oct. 31), at Aurangabad. Additional reference,

E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 392 and 393.

On fol. i a short treatise on the preparation of Senna

(U~>), and its medicinal qualities.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2740, ff. 1-231, 11. 15 ;
written by many different hands

in various styles of careless Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 8Jin.

by 5$ in.

2852

Gulriz
(jj^jf.

A rare Persian romance by the same Diyai Nakh-

shabi, styled 'the rose-embroidered carpet,' and dealing

with the love-story or fairy tale of Ma'sumshah, Nush-

lab or Nushaba, and 'Ajabmalik, see W. Pertsch in

Z. D. M. G. xxi. p. 511, and the notice in Ch. Stewart,

Descript. Cat., p. 85", No. X. It is unfortunately
defective at the beginning, and opens abruptly thus :

^IjJ ^y. jl Jl*J

ji

Author and title are mentioned on fol. 6a
,

11. 10

and 13. The romance is interwoven with numerous

and large poetical pieces.

No date.

Worm-eaten in several pages.

No. 513, ff. 153, 11. 15 ; Nasta'ltk; size, 8|in. by 4! in.

2853
Ta'rikh-i-Musawi (u^^c f*J^'

Another copy of Mu'in-almiskin's legendary history

of Moses, see above, No. 605. The above title is found

on fol. i a
;
in the colophon it is styled s-.li

Beginning : ^^, LJ

Many valuable and interesting marginal glosses and

additions-, especially in the beginning of the copy.

Dated the 3rd of Jumada II, A.H. 1189 (A. D. 1775,

Aug. i).

No. 680, ff. 293,11. 15; careless Nasta'llk; size, 8 in. by 4$ in.

2854
Another copy of the same.

Beginning (with the omission of the first words of

the preceding copies) :

j
,.:."-. >

^
j.-j^ <ul ,x-il

JI JS^J j w. ^JJ.
The notifie, on fol. i a

,
that this work was delivered

(sic !)
in Harat, in the reign of Sultan Shah Husain,

agrees very well with the date of its composition, A. H.

904 (A. D. 1498, 1499). The title, given to it here, is

. .UgLlI ulj .
,
which bears a curious resemblance to

that of another work of the same author, viz. the i^
cKJL./U jJL cojU.1 ^ ^j-Jo*!^!!,

on forty traditions,

in four volumes (see H. Khalfa iii. p. 513, No. 6695 ;

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 525; Eieu i. p. I49
b

, and

ib. p. i6a,
where it is quoted as an authority of the

i_)bil\ ^ulx* by Nasir-aldin Muhammad, a translation

of Razi-aldln Abu 'Ali alhasan bin Abu-Nasr alfadl bin

alhasan al-Tabarsi's Arabic work, the j^U-ill *>UCi ;

and Horn, Persische Handschriften in Constantinople,
No. 45 in Z. D. M. G. vol. 54, p. 289). To the list of

Mu'in Miskin's literary productions, given in No. 605

above, must be added^yUl^s* (see H. Khalfa ii. p. 1 7,

No. 1658).
No date.

No. 463, ff. 145, 11. 21
; Nasta'llk; the last twenty leaves

seem to have been supplied later j
a little worm-eaten ; size,

9! in. by 6| in.

2855

Kissa-i-Kamrup (L-JJ^-OU LoJi).

Another copy of the story of Kamrup and Kamlata,
see Nos. 821 and 822 above.

Beginning :

JJji&g""
Dated the 23rd of Sha'ban, A.H. 1198 (A. D. 1784,

July 12).

No. 1699, ff. 101, 11. 15 ;
neat and clear Nasta'lik

; size, 9^ in.

by 5J in.

2856
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as in the preceding copy.
Date illegible.

No. 1205, ff. 99, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, gj in. by 5 in.

2857
The same.

Beginning as in the preceding copies.

No date.

No. 1479, ff. 88, 11. 8-12
; Shikasta; size, 7 in. by 4! in.

VIII. POETRY.

a. Firdaun.

2858
Shahnama (s-.U-ali).

Another copy of the Shahnama, with the older pre-

face, as in Nos. 860-862 above, beginning, on fol. i b :
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Jll

Beginning of the poem itself, on fol. 5", 1. 3 :

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.
Additional references : Niildeke, das iranische Nation-

alepo8(in
' Gruudriss der iianischen Philologie/Band II,

Lieferung 1-2, pp. 1 30-2 1 1
; Riickeii, Firdosi's Konigs-

buch, herausgegeben von E. A. Bayer, vols. 2 and 3,

Berlin, 1894 and 1895; H. Ethe, Die alteste Urkunde
fiber Firdausi, Z. D. M. G., vol. 48, pp. 89-94 ; Kieu,

Supplement, pp. 128 and 129; E.G.Browne, Cain-

bridge Cat., pp. 286-290.
No. 2889, ff. 404, 4 coll., each II. 29 (sometimes only 27 and

even 23) ; Nasta'llk ; small and slightly effaced frontispiece ;

size, I if in. by 8J in.

2859
Another copy of the same.

Contents :

The so-called Baisunghar! preface (see above, No. 871),

on fol. i
b

, beginning : Jjl j,.;,;5^ so

J>
jus-.

^Beginning of the first half of the poem, on fol. n b
:

Beginning of the second half of the poem, on fol.

242b ,
with Luhrasp's accession :

~n sii e*jj.

End of the poem on fol. 490^, dated the 7th of Safar,

A. H. 1074 (A. D. 1663, Sept. 10), by 'Abd-almajicl
Tarkau Dihlawi

;
on fol. 490*, 11. 8 and 9, the rare

date, A. H. 384 (A. D. 994), appears as marking the

completion of the Shahnarna (see Kieu ii. pp. 534b and

535, and compare with it Niildeke, das iranische

NationalepoB, p. 151, note 4), when the poet was ap-
proaching seventy, viz. :

jb j

LIs

On ff. 49i
b
-5oi

a an account of Firdausi and his

epopee is added, giving a prose-resume of the chief

incidents related in the poem, beginning:

""
Former owners of this copy were Henry Vausittait

and Charles Boddam (Calcutta, Jan. I, 1788).

No. 2852, ff. 501, 4 coll., each 11. 27; splendid Nasta'lik ;

illuminated frontispieces on ff. i
h

,
il b

(particularly gorgeous),
242

b
, and 49 1*

;
ff. n b and 1 2* splendidly embellished ; all baits

framed in with gold borders, the margin covered with flowers in

gold; pictures on ff. 22", 31*, 6o, 87
b
, 118*, 156'', i62 b

, 170",

217*, 22j
b
, 396", 405

b
(rather effaced) ; ff. 47, 93, 166, 183, 184,

and 490 are supplied by a later hand ; size, 13^ in. by 8f in.

2860
Dibaca-i-Shahnama (j_LLALi i

Another copy of the Baisunghari preface, see the

preceding copy, beginning: tS t-> y\ y-Jr" ^-^-\

On fol. 2i b
begins the satire against Mahmud, which

contains here seventy-eight verses; on ff. 3i
b

33'' the

short genealogical list of the Pishdadiau, Kayanian,

Ashkanian, and Sasanian kings. A strange blunder of

the copyist is the date assigned to this preface, on fol. 3",

11. 3 and 2 ab infra, viz. : uSj** f-^j^
3
-
"

(

- cftc
3

jji^-.. sJ . >ji ' JrfT4' (A. H. 929 instead of the

correct 829).

No. 2888, ff. 33, 11. 9-10 ; Shikasta; size, 12\ in. by 6J in.

2861

Genealogical tables of the various kings and dynasties
of the world, in the form of vignettes, each containing
a famous historical name, with chronological notes,

somewhat similar to the genealogical roll in No. 2045
of the Bodleian Cat. (among the Turkish MSS.). In its

earlier part it is based on the SMhndma (therefore

styled on a slip of paper, lying inside, _.ljLaLi.^-aJii*),

but along with the old Persian kings, arranged according

to the usual four sJUl> (beginning with the Pishdadiuns

in the
Jjl ti*-t),the ante-muhammadan prophet's, saints,

biblical patriarchs, and kings are given ; the Kayanians

begin on fol. 6b
, the Ashkanians and Sasauians on

fol. n a
; Iskandar Dhu-alkaruain appears on fol. io 1

'.

On fol. 14'' the Muhammadan period begins with the

prophet and the first four Khalifs, after which follow

the Umayyades, the Samanides, the 'Abbaside Khalifs,

the Buyides, Ghaznawides, Khwarizmshahs, Clngizkhan
and his descendants, and finally the 'Uthmani dynasty.
The last Turkish Sultan (in the final vignette) is

Ahmad I, the successor of Muhammad III (A. H. 1012

=A. D. 1603). As compiler is mentioned at the end

Mir 'All.

No. 2644, ff. 32 ; size, 15; in. by gj in.

b. Mas'wd bin Sa'd bin Salman.

2862

Diwan-i-Mas'ud
(jj...

< ^y.*)-
A more complete but still defective copy of Mas'iid

bin Sa'd bin Salman's lyrical poems, see No. 908 above,

arranged in exactly the same manner as the Bodleian

copy (No. 526) and containing :

Kasidas in alphabetical order, on fol. i b, beginning :

L^i. (l*Jl)

(Sprenger l^c) lx*^ -JLa. jj ^1 jjj
jJU

The catchword of fol. 9i
b does not agree with the

first word on fol. 92", but there may be only one verse

omitted, as metre and rhyme are the same.
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Ghazals, intermixed with kifas and a few musaddasat,
on fol. 269

a
, beginning:

They are arranged alphabetically from fol. 27o
b

,
1. 3 ab

infra to fol. 307 ; in the poems preceding and following
this portion there is no systematic order; moreover
there is a lacuna after fol. 269.

Ruba'is, arranged alphabetically, but only comprising
the rhyme letters .. to

, on fol. 3i5
b

, beginning:

. Jj

There is another lacuna after fol. 327.
Dated the 26th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1023 (A. D.

1614, Dec. 28).
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2761, ff. 338, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; slightly worm-
eaten

; size, 8| in. by 4^ in.

C. Afimad-i-Jdm.

2863
Diwan-i-Ahraad Namak! (

(JL\j
Another copy of lyrical poems by Ahmad-i-Jam, i. e.

Abu Nasr Ahmad Namaki Jami, called Zhandapil, see

No. 910 above, containing:

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning

as in Sprenger and Rieu : ~5!
L^Jbj } &j*y *b i^-

A short didactic mathnawi, on fol. 52", lin. penult.,

beginning: Jl JjU (

.f^,. b
}

_Ruba'is, on fol. 54% beginning :

<J>jj~>

On ff. 56
b-68a a collection of poems by Ahmad-i-

Jam's sons (he had thirty-nine altogether) and descen-
dants is added, containing specimens by Nasr bin

Ahmad, on fol. 56; 'Isa bin Ahmad (i.e. Zahir-aldin

'Isa, the author of the Sufic work (jjlsJJ jyj),
on fol.

57
b

sq. ; Shaikh-alislam Diya-aldin Yusuf bin Ahmad,
on fol. 59

a
; Sluiikh-alislam Abu-alhaean, on fol. 59;

Shaikh-alislam Kutb-aldin Muhammad (two descen-
dants of the poet with this name are quoted, one a son
of his and father of Radi-aldin Ahmad, the other a son
of the Shaikh-alislam Shams-aldin Mazhar, therefore
called Ibn Mazhar, see ff. 59

b
,
62b sq., and 67", and

compare ff. 6s
b and 68a); Shaikh-alislam Shihab-aldin

Isma'il bin Ahmad, on fol. 6oa sq. ; 'Abd-alkarim bin
'Imad-aldin 'Abd-alrahim bin Ahmad Jami alnamaki

(the poet's grandson), on fol. 67", first line
;
and Shaikh-

alislam Radi-aldin Ahmad bin Kutb-aldin Muhammad
bin Ahmad Jami (another grandson, see a few lines

above), on fol. 67". A great-grandson of Ahmad
Namaki, viz. Khwajah Safi-aldin bin Khwajah Siraj-
aklin Ahmad bin Diya-aldiu Yusuf bin Ahmad al-Jami,
is quoted on ff. 67

b
,
last lines, and 68a

, first line.

The mathnawis mentioned in No. 910 above, and

in A. Sprenger, p. 325, are not found in the present
copy.

Dated by Muhammad Salih ibn Maulanai 'Abdallah
in Ramadan, A. H. 1069 (A. D. 1659, May-June).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 3547, ff. 1-68, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; worm-eateu
and otherwise damaged in many places ; size, 8 in. by 4! in.

2864

Diwan-i-Anwari
(t^j-Jl ul^J

)-

Another excellent copy of the complete works of

Auhad-aldin 'Alt Anwari, see above, Nos. 935-949.
Contents :

Kasidas, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
, beginning :

!>u^J
Mr

The usual initial poem Jl cJL> s-i
i^jIJU

is found

here on fol. 93 ; the first alphabetical poem of No.

905 sq. above on fol. 2b
; that of No. 940 above,

~fi c**, ^s-.,
on fol. 8b .

Mukatta'at, including satirical pieces (Ls*^' ^y)
and

elegies (ilSJJ ^Jt),
likewise in alphabetical order, on

fol. I7o
b

, beginning as in No. 943 above, tii U .Xi

Jl ^\ .':*
(̂ - *b JLjil (the heading has by mistake

jJLaJi, but the colophon on fol. 26 i a contains the

correct remark, mA ]g 5.U e. 1 ~\) ; the larger satirical

mathnawi (here included in the mukatta'at) begins, on

fol. 2570: Jl ^j^T^&i jS\L*..
A slight lacuna between ff. 228 and 229.

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. 26 i b
,
be-

ginning, as in No. 935 sq. : Jl
!> i^j ,jl ..jjjj ,jjjl.

Ruba'iyyat, in alphabetical order, on fol. 3ii
b

,
be-

ginning, as in Nos. 935 and 936 :

^jiAfi^Jsl.^.x* (j\

I 1

"
i- ;

This copy is dated the i8th of Ramadan, A. H. 1009
(A. D. 1601, March 23). Presented by Lieut.-Col.

Wm. Kirkpatrick, 3oth May, 1804. Additional refer-

ences: Rieu, Supplement, p. I42 b,
No. V; p. 147", No.

V; and p. 148; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp.

298-300; M. Ferte's monograph on Anwari in J. A.,

1895, p. 235 sq. ; I. Pizzi, Storia della Poesia Persiana,

vol. i. pp. 99-101 and 162-166; three poems are

published in the
' Chrestomathie persane

'

of the same,

Turin, 1889, pp. 76-78; H. Ethe, Neupersische Lit-

teratur, pp. 261-263.

No. 2168 (Glass Case\ ff. 336, 2 coll., each 11. 20; splendid
Nasta'lik

; gorgeously illuminated frontispieces at the beginning
of each part; ff. i

b
, 2', i7O

b
, 171", 26i b

, 262', 3il
b

,
and 312"

magnificently embellished ;
smaller ornaments in gold and other

colours at the heading of each poem ; splendid Eastern binding
with flowers, executed in a very superior style; size, 10 in.

bysfin.



1553 POETRY. 1554

2865
Another copy of the same.

This copy of Anwari's works is excellent, and very
rich in contents too, hut the leaves are badly misplaced,
and there are several lacunas

;
the proper order seems

to be: ft'. 1-16, 193-198, 17-184, lacuna, 247-254,

lacuna, 185-192, 215-246, lacuna, 199-214, and 255-

356. All parts are arranged alphabetically.

Contents :

A short preface in prose, identical with that in Nos.

935 and 942 above, on fol. i b
, beginning: ..yj-j l$-

_ i ^--
** "*S \

Jl CjuJjJ j (jJaJ i_>Ls-' s5 Jlii (instead of
c^4_.).

Kasidas, on fol. 2b
, beginning, as the fourth poem in

No. 944 above:
\j

* j$ ()) j J^->
*-clj <j\ (see Rieu,

Supplement, p. 148'', and the preceding copy, fol. 6a
;

in both o> ij
is substituted for

ujj j);
the usual initial

poem, Jl oJL) sJ
(^^jut,,

is found here, on fol. 8i a
.

Mukatta'at, on fol. 177*, beginning as in the pre-

ceding copy. The satirical mathnawis, on fol. 258b ,

beginning : Jl ^U j^jY^la. ; the first is headed

here, isJ^J^^U j iljJILc j.x* ^.
Ghazals, on fol. 263", beginning as in the preceding

copy.

Ruba'iyyat, on fol. 325*, likewise beginning as in

the preceding copy.

Dated the first of Ramadan, A. H. 1038 (A. D. 1629,

April 24); the copy was made by order of Khwajah
Ibn Yusufshah Muhammad; on the 3rd of Dhu-alka'dah,
A. H. 1059 (A. D. 1649, Nov. 8), it was added to the

"

As both the present and the preceding copy are

very correct and abound in distinct headings, a list of

the names of all the eminent persons, praised by
Anwari in his kasidas and kit'as, is added here (II

denotes the present, I the preceding copy) :

1. KMkdn alrnu'azzam 'Imdd-aldin Plrtizshdh (or

FirAzshdh) 'Adil (ruler of Balkh) : II, fol. 7" (= I, fol.

2b ); II, fol. I96b (= I, fol. 35
b
); II, fol. 197* (= I,

fol. 16*); II, fol. 2ob
(
= 1, fol. I 4

b
); II, fol. 59

b
(
= 1,

fol. 70''); II, fol. I2i b (=1, fol. I22); II, fol. I35
b

(=1, fol. 136"); II, fol. I 3 8
b
(=1, fol. 148"); II, fol.

150* (= I, fol. i65>>); II, fol. i5i
b (= I, fol. i53

b
);

II, fol. i63
b

(
= I, fol. 150*); II, fol. i66b (= I, fol.

i6oa); II, fol. 167* (=1, fol. 154") ; II, fol. 174*; II,

fol. i86a
; II, fol. 209b (= I, fol. 249^); I, fol. 2ioa ;

and II, fol. 241* (= I, fol. 233*, where he is styled
Firuzshah Ahmad and the poem headed ' a kit'ah on

his flight from Balkh'). Shdhzdda 'Imdd-aldin (no
doubt the same Firuzshah as prince): II, fol. io9

b

(=1, fol. ii9
b

).

2. PlrtizsMh and Ndsir-aldln : II, fol. i6i b (=1,
fol. 150'').

3. Nasir-aldln, i.e. Khwdjah NAsir-aldln AM-alfath
TAhir ibn al-Muzuffar (Fakhr-almulk), Sanjar's wazir,

styled sometimes Nasir-aldin Tahir, sometimes Abu-
alfath Tahir, and occasionally even Tahir ibn al-Mu-

zaffar: II, fol. 3'- (= I, fol. 5"); II, fol. I2 b (= I, fol.

IND. OFF.

22*); II, fol. I 4
l>

(=1, fol. 2 4
b
); II, fol. 4 ib (=1,

fol. 5o
b
); II, fol. 195!' (=1, ful. 27"); II, fol. 45

s

(=1, fol. 8ob ) ; II, fol. 47
b
(=1, fol. 62"); II, fol. 77*-

(=1, fol. 89
b
); II, fol. 79

b
(
= I, fol. 9i

b
); II, fol. 87";

II, fol. 88" (=1, fol. I02b); II, fol. 92* (=1, fol.

104"); II, fol. 96
b (= I, fol. 113"); II, fol. 99" (

= 1,

fol. n6ft

); II, fol. ioob
(
= 1, fol. no); II, fol. ioi b

(
= 1, fol. nob

); II, fol. io6b (=1, fol. io6a);
II, fol. I2 4

b
(
= 1, fol. I2 4

b
); II, fol. I 3 2 b ; II, fol. 136'

(=1, fol. 136"); II, fol. I40b (
= 1, fol. 141") ; II, fol.

I4i b
; II, fol. 147" (=1, fol. I44

b
); and II, fol. I7i

b
.

4. Sultdn Sanjar: II, fol. 26" (
= 1, fol. 25b); II, fol.

2 9
b
(=1, fol. 42"); I, fol. 87

b
; II, fol. u8b

(=1, fol.

128"); II, fol. 144" (=1, fol. 144*); II, fol. 169"; II,

fol. 240b (=I, fol. 232
a
).

5. Amir-alajall DiyA-aldln Maudtid bin Ahmad

'Usmt, the wazir of Balkh : II, fol. i6b (= I, fol. 19*) ;

II, fol. si (=1, fol. 82") ; II, fol. 5<>b (
= 1, fol. 86b

);

II, fol. 117" (= I, fol. I26a
),

and his father Amlr-i-

KaUr Ahmad 'Usmi: II, fol. H2a
(=1, fol. i2Ob

).

6. Sadr alkabir Majd-aldln Abti-alhasan 'Imrdnt,

the Khwaja-i-Jahan : II, fol. 27
b (= I, fol. 29*) ; II,

fol. 54b ; II, fol. 79
a
(=1, fol. 9o

b
); II, fol. 85" (=1,

fol. 9 5
a
); II, fol. 104" (=1, fol. m b

); II, fol.

105" (
= 1, fol. 108"); II, fol. i2 3

b
(=I,fol. I27

b
); II,

fol. i29
a

(
= 1, fol. I34

b
); II, fol. i 3 2b

(
= 1, fol.

I29
b

,
where he is wrongly called Alamir alajall

Husain); II, fol. I52
b (= I, fol. I57

b
); II, fol. I 5 4

b

(
= 1, fol. 156"); II, fol. i6ob (=1, fol. i52

b
); II, fol.

182" (=1, fol. i74
b
); I, fol. i8s

a
; II, fol. 2O2b (=1,

fol. 245*, elegy on his death); II, fol. 254b (= I, fol.

209
b
); and II, fol. 257" (=1, fol. 2560).

7. Dastdr Nizdm-aldln MahmAd : II, fol. 37
b

(
= 1,

fol. 40") ; II, fol. 67
a
(=1, fol.' 7 9 ) ; II, fol. 9o

b
(=1,

fol. 99
b

,
where he is called Sadr-alwuzara Muhammad,

a confusion, as it seems, between father and son), and

his sons: (a) Amir, alajall Nizdm-aldln Muhammad
bin Mahm-Ad: II, fol. 68b

(
= 1, fol. 75

b
); II,' fol. 69

t>

(=1, fol. 74); II, fol. 98" (here called Sadr-aldin

Muhammad, =1, fol. ii7
b
); II, fol. 170" (=1, fol.

i63
b

) ;
a KhwAjah Muhammad (who may be the same)

appears I, fol. I78b. (6) Nizdm-aldln (or Nizdm-

almulk}Ahmad bin Nizdm-aldln Mahmdd: II, fol. io8b

(=1, fol. n8 a
). (c) AbA-almuzaffar Ndsir-aUln bin

Nizdm-aldln: II, fol. I I4
b (= I, fol. 105"). (d) Abu-

alfadl bin NizAm-aldin: II, fol. i3<D
a (= I, foL I23

b
).

() AU-aldln bin Nizdm-aldln: II, fol. 5
b

.

8. 'Ismat-aldin (or Safwat-aldln) Miryam: II, on

fol. 23" ('Ismat-aldin= I, fol. 36*, where, however, the

lady is called Safwat-aldin Miryam); II, fol. 93* (=1,
fol. 99", in both 'Ismat-aldin); II, fol. H5b

, last line

(here styled Safwat-aldin Khair-alnisa) ; II, fol. 132*

(again Safwat-aldin Miryam) ; II, fol. 140" (the same=
I, fol. 138''); II, fol. I48b ,

last line (the same); II,

fol. 207
b
('Ismat-aldin Miryam=I, fol. 248") ;

and II,

fol. 248'' ('Ismat-aldin Miryam=I, fol. 37
b

, where it is

correctly inserted in the kasidas).

9. Toghrultigln, ruler of Balkh : I, fol. 54
b

; II, fol.

I25
b
(=1, fol. i33

b
); and II, fol. I32

b
.

10. Mir (or Sayyid) Abd TAlib bin Naghma (also
called Padishah Majd-aldin Abu Talib)- II, fol. I26b

;

II, fol. 134" (elegy on his death); II, fol. i64
b
(=1,

50
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tbl. i62b); II, fol. i73
a
(=1, fol. 162"); I, fol. i75

b
;

II, fol. i8 4
a
(=I, fol. 181*).

11. AbO, 'All Hasan: I, fol. 8b .

12. Abd-alma'dU bin Ahmad: II, fol. iob (
= I,

fol. I 3
b
).

13. $adr-alumard Kam&l-aldin Mahmud: I, fol. 13";

II, fol. 194" (
= I, fol. 30

b
); and II, fol. 85b (

= I,

fol. 97
a
).

14. Sadr-i-wiz&rat Jamdl-almu azzam Kam&l-aldln

Muhammad: II, fol. I45
a
(=1, fol. I45b )-

15. Muhammad bin Nasr Ahmad: I, fol. 2oa .

16. Sa'd-aldin Mas'ud (or Sultdn Mas'ud) : II, fol.

1 8" (
= 1, fol. 32

b
); and II, fol. 8o> (= I, fol. ioi a

);

perhaps identical with ShAh'Izz-aldin Masud: II, fol.

44a (=1, fol. 49") ;
and II, fol. 85*.

17. Safi-aldinMuwaffak: II, fol. I7
a

; I, fol. i87
b

;

II, fol. 2i4b (
= I, 253

h
); and Soft Muhammad: I,

fol. 2o8b (elegy on his death).

18. Shihdb-aldin and Hasan Maudud: II, fol. 198^

(=1, fol. 2l b
).

19. Maududshdh : I, fol. 35
b

; I, fol. I79
a
(elegy on

his death); and- II, fol. i84a .

20. Dastur Jaldl-aldin : II, fol. 19^ (
= 1, fol. I7

a
);

II, fol. 3 8
b
(=I,fol. 39

a
); II, fol. i67

b
(=I,fol. i6i a

);

and Jaldl-aldin Muhammad (who may be the same) :

II, fol. 83" (=1, fol. 95
b

).

21. Amir Badr-aldin : I, fol. 48b .

22. Malik Yusuf(or Malik-almu azzam Shdh Yusuf):

II, fol. 22* (=1, fol. 3 i b); and I, fol. 142*-

23. 'Ald-aldin Muhammad: II, fol. 35
ft

(=1, fol.

50"); 'Ald-aldin Mahmud: II, fol. 6sb (=I, fol. 74
b
);

and 'Ald-aldin Maudud: II, fol. io2l> (=1, fol. 114*).

24. Khwdjah Diyd-aldin Mansur, the wazir: II,

fol. 52
b

(
= 1, fol.66b); I, fol. 8ob

; II, fol. i5O
b

.

25. Shams-aldin (or Shams-aldin Bihruz) : II, fol.

58
a
(=1, fol. s6

b
); and II, fol. 223* (=1, fol. 2i7

a
).

26. Nasir-aldin Mahmud : II, fol. 62* (
= I, fol.

6ob); and II, fol. 7o
b
(=1, fol. 59*).

27. Kutb-aldm Shdh: II, fol. 73
b
(=1, fol. 76

b
,

where the poem is styled jljJL) u-aj^xj ^j).
28. Khwdjah Auhad-aldin Ishak: II, fol. 82" (=1,

fol. 94
a
); and I, ff. i86b and 2oi b .

29. Amir Mu'toman As ad bin Isma'U Sarakhsi:

II,. fol. 93
b

(
= 1, fol. 98"); and II, fol. i8i a

(
= I,

fol. I78
a
).

30. Sultdn SulaimdnsJidh : II, fol. 94
b

(
= I, fol.

"5a
)-

31. Pddishdh ala'zam Tdj-aldin Ibrdhim : II, fol.

H3b
(=1, fol. H9a

); and II, fol. i74
b (=I, fol. 155").

32. Amir-alajall Fakhr-aldin Abu-almafdkhir (or

Abu-almuzaffar): II, fol. I27
b (=1, fol. I 3 2

b
); II,

fol. I59a (=1, fol. i64
a
) ; I, fol. 226a ; a Fakhr-alzamdn

appears I, ff. 2oi b and 232
a

.

33. Fakhr-aldin Khdlid BdnAi : II, fol. i2Oa (=1,
fol. 1 30", Anwari's answer to a greeting he had received).

34. Malikshdh: II, fol. 139* (
= 1, fol. I43

b
).

35. Abdalldh: II, fol. 143" (=1, fol. I 4 2b
).

36. Sadr-aldln (or Amir) Ishak : II, fol. H4b
(=1,

fol. I40a).
,
37. Shdh ala'zam Abu-almahdsin Nasr : I, fol. I46a .

38. 'Aziz-aldin Tughrd : 11,'fol. I53
b

(
= l,fol. 169).

39. Athir-aldin Mahmud; II, fol. i6oa (=1, fol.

40. Khwdjah Rashid-aldin Kit&bddr : II, fol. 166"

(=1, fol. 159").

41. Kddi Hamid-aldin (of Balkh, the author of the

tf
A . . ^ ^Uii.): I, ff. 184, i8s

a
,
and 2Oib .

42. Bahd-aldin: I, fol. i84b .

43. Khdssbeg: II, fol. i88a
(
=

1, fol. I93
b
).

44. DiyA-aldin Mahmud : I, fol. 2O9b .

45. Kamdl-alzamdn : I, fol. 2i5b (elegy on his

death).
46. Vlugh Jdnddr Sunkar (or Jdnddrbeg) : II, fol.

220b
(
= I, fol. 2l6b

).

47. Arshad-aldin : I, fol. 225".
48. Kamdl Isma'U : II, fol. 229

b
(=1, fol. 223*).

49. Khwdjah Isfandiydr: I, fol. 236".

No. 8032, ff. 356, 2 coll., each 11. 17 ; splendid Nasta'llk
;

small illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

e. KMkdni.

2866

Tuhfat-al'irakain (^^1^1 ij_s.J
).

Another copy of Khakani's mathnawi on the two

'Iraks, see above, No. 950, I
;
and Nos. 952-959.

Beginning of the prose-preface, on fol. i a : L*
^-J>

(instead of^ 1)^^ iUTdL^. j^il (̂
^\

\ Jb.

Beginning of the poem itself, on fol. 3
b

,
first line :

This copy, dated the I2th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H.

A.I. (joSot=A.D. 1670, April 3), is supplied through-
out with interesting glosses, both marginal and in-

terlinear.

Additional references, Rieu, Supplement, p. I5i
a

, I;

H. Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur, p. 264.

No. 8072, ff. 75, 3 coll., each 11. 15; Nasta'llk; size, 8| in.

by 5| in.

2867

Sharh-i-Tuhfat-al'irakain

An anonymous commentary on the preceding math-

nawi, different both from Shaikh 'A.bd-alsalam's (see

No. 960 above) and Ghulam Muhammad's (see Bodleian

Cat., No. 580). There is no preface to it, the com-

mentary beginning at once with the first bait of the

poem: eu-c ^aJ *>oo.

Not every verse is explained, only the more difficult

ones, and these in rather an elaborate way. Usually

a certain number of verses is enumerated together and

then paraphrased and commented upon ;
for instance,

the first four verses of the poem are given without

interruption in 11. 2-4 of fol. i b
,
and then the com-

mentary begins thus : J^ j eU-> j\
ojLii J-^ -=.

~fi
lj >̂ i^Ul dU>.

The copy ends on fol. I2ib, where it is stated to

have been completed at Dihli, on behalf of Malik Sayyid
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Muhammad ibn Sayyid Nur; but ff. 122-126 belong
to the work too and must be inserted somewhere
between the leaves immediately preceding fol. 121, but

where, ia impossible to say, ns all the catchwords in

the latter half of the MS. are missing ; there is more-

over a lacuna after fol. 125, and there may be many
more which easily escape discovery through the missing
of the catchwords as well as through the want of strict

continuity in the explanation of verses. The last

hemistich explained on fol. I2i b is ^L^Wi) ~*-^o

J&,, corresponding to fol. 74
b

,
1. 8 in the preceding

copy; the last hemistich that appears on fol. I26b

corresponds to fol. 7Ob ,
last line in the same copy.

No. 3059, ff. 126, 11. 15; written very irregularly indifferent

styles of Nasta'lik
;
the original brown leaves have been carefully

pasted upon white paper ; but in many places the text has been

slightly damaged ; size, 8f in. by 5! in.

f. Nizami.

2868

Four mathnawis by NizamJ.

1. ^.f-^ j ),
- =

,
on fol. i b

, beginning^ Ijjjljj*

"jl uLi^j (j^jj; the date, A. H. 576 (A.D. 1180,

1181), appears in the last verse but two. The praise
of Toghrul is found here on fol. 4

b
; that of the Atabeg-

i-a'zam Shams-aldin Muhammad Abubakr on fol. 5
b

;

and that of the Atabeg-i-a'zam Muzaffar-aldin Kizil

(i.e. Kizil Arslan) on fol. 7
a

.

2. J^iH ^js?,
on fol. ioi b

, beginning

Jl --* ptJf (read j~Ji^) ;
it contains, as usual, twenty

makalas; the date is given here, on fol. I35
b

,
1. 10, as

A. H. 582, 24th of Rabi' I (A. D. 1186, June 14).

3.^5C*-> OAA, on fol. I36
b

, beginning ul^o. tf\

~j\ j5
\\ ui^y* JjJ J^J !

'Ala-aldin Shah Arslan is

praised on if. i4Oa and 2ii b . The date is given here,

on fol. 2i2b
,

1. 10, in the corrupted form
(!) j u--?, j'

jj j joajU, instead of s i^i j J>-aJb oJ j\

(A. H. 593, i4th of Ramadan, ..Lwe sL. j s^U*
=A.D. 1197, July 31).

4.
ejj-xsr* } JuJ, on fol. 2i3

b
, beginning^ ^U ^\

Jl jlcT_^-, C^/^P. J
the ruler, to whom Nizami has

dedicated this poem, is styled on fol. 278*, 11. 5 and 7,

Malik Akhtashan Shah Abu-almuzaflar ;
on fol. 219",

last line, Akhtashan bin Minueihr, and on ff. 22Ob
,

1. 5,

and 22 i a
,

1. 8, Arslan Akhtashan bin Minucihr. On
fol. 22 2 b an introductory chapter, in which the poet

gives fatherly advice to his son Kurrat-al'ain Muham-

mad, fourteen years old.

No date.

Additional references to Nizami and his works (see

above, No. 972 sq.) are, Rieu, Supplement, pp. 154-

156; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 303-309;
I. Pizzi, Storia della Poesia Persiana, i. pp. 217-219
and 254-258; ii. pp. 178-197 and 252-273; H. Ethe,

Neupersische Litteratur, pp. 241-244. Edition of the

Khamsah, Teheran, A. H. 1 301. The designation, given

to this copy on the inside of the binding, Panj Ganj-i-

Nizami, is misleading, as the -Li
^.XJL&_J

is entirely

left out. Received March 29, 1878.

No. 3189, ff. 279, 4 coll., each 11. 17; small, but clear

Nasta'lik; ff. 136-159 written by another hand; very plain

frontispieces at the beginning of each mathnawi ; slight damagei
here and there ; size, gj in. by 6f in.

2869

Two mathnawis by Nizami.

1.
j\fJ$\ ^jf*,

in twenty makalas, slightly defective

at the begiunitig ; it opens, on fol. i
a

,
with the ninth

verse of the preceding copy (the eighth in the two

following ones) : Jl Jic i^^_ l^Zj ^iSyj-.
.

The date, given here on fol. 87
b

,
1. 9, is A. H. 552:

ij\jSj\
.x-i- jj y '^^j J-aJU, as in No. 990 above. This

mathnawi is dated the 27th of Jumada II, in the

twenty-second year of MuhammadBhah's reign (:=A. H.

1153, A. D. 1740, Sept. 19).

2.
c>Jr--~j j/ >

n fl- 88b
> beginning as usual

;

the date is left out at the end
; the praise of Toghrul

is found here on fol. 95
b

,
and that of Kizil Arslan (so

written in full here), on fol. 99*, lin. penult. ;
but that

of the Atabeg Muhammad Abubakr is missing, the

whole chapter relating to him (fol. 5
b

,
1. 9, to fol. 6 1

',

1. 2 in the preceding copy) being left out (see here, fol.

97
b

,
11. 2 and 3). This mathnawi is dated by the same

hand as the first (about one year and a half sooner), the

2othofMuharram,A.H. 1 1 52 (the twenty-firstyear ofMu-
hammadshah's reign = A. D. 1739, April 29) ;

the name
of the copyist and first owner is Muhammad Hasan (or

Husain, no diacritical points being added) (fj\&\.
On the margins of ff. i and 2 the fragment of a com-

mentary on some philosophical or mystical treatise.

In a few places blanks are left, probably for the

insertion of pictures. Occasionally various readings
and short glosses on the margin.

No. 3085, ff. 313, a coll., each 11. 13; somewhat careless

Nasta'lik; good Eastern binding; size, 8 in. by jj in.

2870

Makhzan-alasrar

Another copy of Nizami's
j\j~>y\ (yj-***>

on fl- 4
b

.

beginning as usual. An immense amount of marginal
and interlinear glosses throughout. A strange in-

correctness is the spelling of cyilUU for sJU* in the

headings of the twenty chapters. As date appears
here on the last page, 1. 3, A. H. 572 (A. D. 1 1 76). It is

dated the 27th of Muharram, A. H. 1070 (A. D. 1659,
Oct. 14), and belonged formerly to Lieut. W. Miles at

Neriad, who acquired it 1803.

Ff. i and 2 contain an anonymous mathnawi, be-

ginning: Jl j : .t. > vJL>
^j-j! C^*J^ <jtj- Fol. 3 ia

left blank. This MS. was received May 29, 1878.

No. 3193, ff. 77, i coll., each U. 17 ;
Nasto'llk ; size, 7| in.

502
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2871

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. The date is here, in the last

verse but two, A. H. 559, as in Nos. 977, 983, and 994

above: \ >\ &J j sLs^-i j Xajb. Throughout

an interlinear paraphrase and explanation of the text

in red ink. Fol. 24" is left blank by oversight, the text

running on without interruption.
No date. Eeceived April 13, 1877.

No. 3184, ff. 93, 2 coll., each 11. 13; Nasta'lik
; size, 8 in.

by 5| in.

2872

Sharh-i-Makhzan-alasrar
(j*j~>

5)|
\jjs* />)

A commentary on Nizanii's ^J^Vl u/*"*' beginning,

without a preface, at once with the first bait of the

poem, on fol. i b . The first words of the commentary are :

)LiJ

'

According to the date of this transcript, viz. Jumada I,

A. H. 51 (i.
e. 1051 = A. D. 1641, Aug.), this commentary

is considerably older than the only one, otherwise known,
viz. that of Muhammad bin Kiwam bin Eustam Bakra'i

or Karkhi (see above, No. 998). The date of the poem
itself is given here, on fol. 241^, 1. 4, as A. H. 552 (see
No. 2869, I above). The copyist (perhaps identical

with the compiler of the work itself, as he styles him-

self cyLJixJI <_jo ) was Muhammad ibn alkhali Sa'd-

aldin.

A lacuna after fol. 39, indicated by two blank leaves

(ff. 40 and 41); fol. 171* is left blank too, but here

the text is uninterrupted (^L-JI ^-s^").
Bibliotheca Leycleuiana.

No. 2977, ff. 241, 11. 19; very uncouth Naskhl ;
the first six

leaves supplied by a later hand on whiter paper, II. 13-18;
water-stained and worm-eaten in the last pages ; size, 9$ in.

by 5J in.

2873
Khusrau u Shirin (j.^^i j j/ *)
Another copy of Nizami's c^/--i'

j j/~> beginning
as usual.

No date. The spaces for the frontispiece and several

pictures are left blank, likewise the chapter-headings
from fol. i i b onwards. A prose adaptation of this poem,
styled cSjr

="
*}/'">

was composed 1815 by Ghulam

Husainkhan Munshi.

No. 2911, ff. 20, 4 coll., each 11. 21; small, but distinct

Nasta'lik
; large waterspots throughout ; size, 1 1 in. by 7J in.

2874
Khulasa-i-Khamsa-i-Nizara! (^Uoj -.=- J-Ai.).
The larger redaction of the extracts from Nizami's

Khamsah (noticed above in No. 982) in thirty-seven

chapters, of which, however, the twenty-ninth and the

thirty-fourth are either missing or not marked in the

text.

Beginning : .j

The thirty-seven chapters are as follows : 1-4.= 1-4

in No. 982. 5.
j-i-c^j.

6. J^jJ y (in W. Pertsch,

Berlin Cat., p. 766, ^ y). 7. o^ct-15 y. 8. JL ;
j

^ tsUi. "9. = 8 in No. 982. 10. = 9,ib. ll.= io,

ib. 12.= n, ib., oJ.J v-J-i ,j. 13.= 12, ib. 14.=
V'

13, ib. 15. = 14, ib., *
L-*J]/* i

j
>

'

ln *ne index

+^-jj.j*. 16. = 15, ib., JJLcjj.
17. = 16, ib.

18.= 17, ib.,
(j-s~

>

<^-A )>, in the index
^_.*3\j~*

.j

(.fi-'.
19. = 18, ib. 20.= 19, ib., o-cli y. 21.=

the
indexjl. ^ i .'ib^Xj .j. 23.= 22, ib., j

.iLs.^ ,j

^.^-^j.
24.= 23, ib. 25.= 24, ib., jj^llA-^AJ sjljjljj,

in the
index^li jjljjl^j.

26.= 25,ib., ijj-^j ^Juutj*.
27. = 26, ib., o-eLj, ^j,

in the index o^X~
^J.

28.= 27, ib., t^-^c J.KJ ,j 29.= 28, ib., wanting in

the text, the index qalls it
c^jLij

,j. 30.= 29, ib., ,j

No. 982. 33.
f*j* ^Uj-oy. 34.=32 in No. 982.

35.=33, ib. 36.= 34, ib., s-^.J,- ^, but not indicated

in the text. 37.= 35, ib., J .J.) ji.

Copied by Pir Husain al-Katib; but no date is

added.

No. 2834, ff. 1-51, 2 coll., each 11. n
; Nasta'Hk; size, 6|in.

by 4 in.

g. FarU-aldin 'Attar.

2875

Mantik-altair
(^--.JoJI j W :

*).

Another copy of Farid-aldin 'Attar's famous math-

nawl, 'the speeches of birds' (see above, Nos. 1031,5;

1032, 6 ; I035,_ij 1036, i
;
and 1043-1045).

Beginning : J| \. i)b
j^j^sl^La. ^.j^-

The date of composition, A. H. 583, is not found here.

Dated by Jamal-almashhadi, A. H. 985 (A. D. 1577,

1578). Additional references : Rieu, Supplement,

p. is8b, II; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 312
and 313; I. Pizzi, Storia della Poesia Persiaua, i. pp.

224 and 225, and 262-269.

No. 3447, ff. 1 58, 2 coll., each 11. 14 ; clear Nasta'lik ;
worm-

eaten
; size, 9^ in. by 5! in.

h. Jaldl-aldin Rumi.

2876
Mathnawl

Part of the first daftar of the mathnawi (see No. 1060

sq. above ; and compare, for additional references, Rieu,

Supplement, p. i62 b ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

pp. 313-319; Nallino, Manoscritti, etc., p. 68 (No. 74);
I. Pizzi, Storia della Poesia, etc., vol. i. pp. 226-230,
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and 269-274; H. Elbe
1

, Neupersische Litteratur, pp.

7-292), beginning in the usual way: ^i jl j.j.
i

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2822, ff. 97, 13-15 baits in a page, written in diagonal
lines with one or two straight lines between them, quite in the
form of an album of poetry ;

Nasta'llk ; size, 8 in. by 3^ in.

2877
Lubb-i-Lubab (i_>LJ CJ).
Another copy of the extracts from the selections of

Jalal-aldin Ruuii's mathuawi, which have been noticed

in No. 1086 above.

Beginning the same. Pertsch's and Sprenger's initial

words appear here on fol. 2 b
,

1. 3 ab infra sq.

Beginning of the selections, on fol. 4
a

,
1. 3 ab infra :

Jl s-^-i (j\ ;
title on fol. 3

1

', 1. 10.

Written by 'Abdallah, known as Shams-aldtn, for

Mir Muhammad Khali 1-ullah Khan at Haidarabad, and
finished the 7th of Huharram, A. H. 1155 (A. D. 1742,
March 14). Additional references : Rieu, Supplement,
p. 163", where the date of these extracts is given as

A. H. 875 (A. D. 1470, 1471); and E. G. Browne,
Cambridge Cat., pp. 319 and 320.

No. 945, ff. 310, 11. 15 ;
clear Nasta'ltk; size, 8J in. by 5 in.

i. SacU.

2878
Pandnama (s^U.ULj).

Another copy of Su'di's alleged
' Book of Counsel,'

also called Karima, see above, Nos. 1127, 7; 1133, c;

1134 and 1135; 1768,3; 2556,2; and 2557, 2;

comp. also Rieu, Supplement, p. 166. This copy is

a specimen of the highest art of calligraphy and illu-

minations, every page being ornamented in the most

gorgeous way, with a magnificent blending of colours.

Beginning :

L
J>:S (read^-l) u^-,

I

^jjl j*. Ji

Last verse :

Dated the i6th of Rabi' I, A. H. 1287 (A. D. 1870,
June 1 6), by Ibn (?) Miyan Jan Muhammad for 'Aziz-

aldin, the son of Miyau 'Abdallah.

No. 3454, ff. 24,2 coll., each 11. 5 ; large ornamental Nastaltlc ;

very fine frontispiece ; ff. i
b
, 2", and 24', and all the chapter-

headings splendidly adorned ; every hemistich surrounded by
a gilt frame and borders iu blue and gold ;

excellent Eastern

binding; size, 12 in. by 7l in.

k. Amir Khusrau.

2879
Diwan-i-Khusrau

(j/~-=>- u^jJ-O-

A selection of ghazals and ruba'Ss from the various

diwans of Amir Khusiau (see above, No. 1186 Bq.),

similar to, but not identical with, those described

above in Nos. 1193 and 1194.
Contents :

A number of unalphabetical ghazals, intermixed with
a few kasidas, on fol. i

b
, beginning :

_Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 22 b
, beginning :

JI
\) j*? j+* U (_r-> y JWi- *~i.

"The initial ghazal of No. 1193 above is not found

here ; the first alphabetical one in the same collection,

viz.
IjiLLiol Ujj ^ ^j^j^j f^J^- ^ ^> aPPears

here on fol. 3i
b

,
first line; the initial ghazal of No.

1194, x-, ^"jUi.yy UJyj L. JU>y tf\, on fol.

,
1. 6.

Ruba'is, on fol. 301, first line, beginning: jL
J
""
This part breaks off on fol. y>^ ',

there is besides

a lacuna after fol. 231. Additional references: Rieu,

Supplement, pp. I5ob (No. IV) and 151"; Nallino,

Manosciitti, etc., p. 69 (No. 78).
Bibliotheca Leydeuiana.

No. 3548, ff. 303, 2 coll., each 11. 17; clear and distinct

Xast.a'lik; some pages damaged here and there; size, 8| in.

by 4| in.'

2880
Kiran-alsa'dain (^jjtUI ^1^5).
Another copy of Amir Khusrau's mathnawi, the

'

conjunction of the two lucky planets,' composed A. H.

688 (A. D. 1289), see above, Nos. 1186, 5; 1187, 10
;

1188, n; and 1208-1214; compare also (as additional

references) Rieu, Supplement, p. 167''; and E.G.Browne,
Cambridge Cat., pp. 343 and 344. It ends, as in the

latter copy, with a ghazal and the concluding bait :

'

Beginning, as usual :

Various readings and valuable glosses as far as

fol. I28b

No. 3060, ff. 134, i coll., each 11. 15 ; Nastallk ; the older

part on brown paper carefully mended; ff. 129-131 and 134
supplied on white paper; neat Eastern binding ; size, 8-Jin.

by 5| in.

1. Ibn Yamia.

2881
Dlwan-i-Ibn Yamin

( (

.f++* ^ cj'^Jj).

Another copy of poetical works by Ibn Yamin, who
died A.H. 745 (A. D. 1344, 1345). B e above, No. 1230,
and comp. (for additional references) Rieu, Supplement,
p. 171"; and Petersburg Cat., No. 403.

Contents :

1. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 69
b

, begin-

ning (as in No. 790 of the Bodleian Cat., and Sprenger's

JI bJo
^jli JLJJ!JL ^l.second copy): JI



1563 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1564

2. A tarji'band, on fol. 147*, beginning:

3. A tnathnawi, on fol. I33b , beginning:

Jl
^jjLj ^S~j\j+. L>. This corresponds to the thirc

mathnawi in No. 1230 above.

4. A mukhammas, on fol. I35
b

, first line, styled

tS \ 5L ,).. <*.

5. Ruba'is, on fol. 136*, 1. 3, beginning: *$",U

lJ
6. A second short mathnawi, on fol. 137*, styled

i-J I jL

7. A third mathnawi, on fol. 138*, styled \z.

,
and beginning:

T sJ Ij

the seven majlis are found here on ff. 138*, 139", 140*,

141*, 142"-, 143*, and I44
a

respectively.

The proper order of the leaves is: ff. 1-132, 146,

M7> I33~ I 45> I 48 - Copied by Muhammad Mukim.
No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 3547, ff. 69-148, 2 coll., each 11. 14; careless Nasta'lik,

bordering on Shikasta ; worm-eaten and damaged throughout ;

size, 8 in. by 4^ in.

m. Salman of Sdwa.

2882
Kasida-i-masnu'

(c-j
; ^ -.

?-!;--')

Another copy of the long artificial kasidah of Salman
of Sawa (who died A. H. 778 or 779 = A. D. 1376 or

1377), fully described in No. 1241 above. Beginning:

Lp <_>!

No date.

The title given to it here, viz.
^ij^jJI jJLaj, is

misleading, as there is only one, kasidah, developing by
taushih into various other fonns of poetry.

No. 407, margin-col., ff. 396
b
-4Oo"; clear Nasta'llk; orna-

mental heading.

n. Edfii.

2883
Diwan>-i-Hafiz (loiU. ^IjJj).
Another modern copy of Hafiz' diwan (see above,

No. 1246 sq., and compare, for additional references,

Eieu, Supplement, pp. i76!>-i8o; E. G. Browne,
Cambridge Cat., pp. 346-351; Nallino, Manoscritti,

etc., p. 71; I. Pizzi, Storia della Poesia, etc., vol. i.

pp. 302-310 and 336-347; and H. Ethe, Neupersische
Litteratur, pp. 303-305), dated by 'AH Muhammad,
A. H. 1215 (A. D. 1800, 1801), containing:

1.
Preface_of Muhammad Gulandam, on fol. i b

,

beginning: Jl i^L^. y-L-. j IJLO (^US j ls^ .x**..

2. Kasidas, in alphabetical order (except the last),
on fol. 5

b
; the first two, beginning respectively LJ

Jl t^JJj\j- 1*^-5
and

JI^UIj w i^ii*, are identical

with the two initial poems in No. 1254 above; the

third, Jl L-o si ^ sA-j-j->, corresponds to the initial

kasidah in No. 1264 above, as well as in No. 826 of the

Bodleian
Cat.,_and Rosen, Persian MSS, No. 66

; the

last but one", Jl ^\^ u^Jjj, is the same as the initial

one in No. 1256 above, and the last, o
agrees with the first in No. 1246 above.

3. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 5
b

, begin-

ning as usual: Jl l$j| LJ ill.

4. Three mathnawis, on fol. 2Oi a
, the first beginning

Jl
,!, 8JJL^,, the second Jl

^JiL. LJ, the third

Jl cJj-al Lfl y\, see above, No. 1246, ff. 183" and i8ob
,

and No. 1247, fol. i89
a

.

5. One tarji'band, on fol. 2 iob, beginning: jjlj <_$!

Jl ^Lj, corresponding to No. 1252 above, fol. 155".

6. Mukatta'at, on fol. 2i4b ,
last line, beginning:

Jl jjljj I\J+A (j-jjJi^A-iJ LLijb, interspersed with

one mukhammas, identical with that in No. 1246,
fol. 1 8 b above: Jl -^ <_$] ^3 j^Lc^, on fol. 215",

and concluded by a few more ghazals and one musaddas
or tarkibband, the latter beginning, on fol. 224a :

Jl i_j1^i.ji ^ijj (jiji,
see Bodleian Cat., No. -838,

fol. 208", and No. 841, fol. i4b .

7. Ruba'is, on fol. 226b
, beginning: Lj _. LaLi

li-*
j J-a-c j ^J-iljo ; the ruba'i which frequently

opens the series (Brockhaus, No. 626), viz. ,_. .?. A

Jl Ot-cj, is found here on fol. 227
b

,
1. 3; another,

equally common as initial poem, Jl j - :

Sj ^ \ .
t

appears here on fol. 23 i b
,

lin. penult.

This copy was presented to the Library by Lieut.-

Col. W. Kirkpatrick, May 30, 1804.

No. 2930, ff. 236, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; large and distinct

Nasta'ltk
;
two gorgeously illuminated frontispieces on ff. i

b and

ij
b

; ff. i
b

, 2*, I5
b

,
and 16" splendidly embellished; exquisite

Eastern binding in gold and flowers
; size, Il| in. by 7^ in.

2884
A defective copy of the same.

This old and valuable copy, which is, unfortunately,

incomplete both at the beginning and end, contains :

1. Part of a prose-introduction, beginning abruptly
on fol. i a

,
in which it is stated that the present copy

:ontains a revised edition of Hafiz' lyrical poems,
made by collation with various MSS. A. H. 907 (A. D.

1501, 1502), see fol. 3
a

,
1. 4, in the reign and at the

request of Sultan Husain.

2. Preface of Muhammad Gulandam, on fol. 4
b

,

jeginning: (read *-jj i$UJ .) 3~s^- .Jli; j
isirf >,^

3. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 9
b

,beginning
as usual.
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4. Mathnawis, on fol. 2O2 b
,
the first of which begins:

Jl i^ftl i^l ill , corresponding to the third mathnawi in

the preceding copy; on fol. 206* a n ~\ : ;!-, beginning :

Jl jLi.
(ji---> )j-> ^jl ^y^ !-!!->> corresponding to

No. 838 in the Bodleian Cat., fol. 213*, and Rieu,

Supplement, p. 178*.

5. A kasidah in praise of 'Ali
(^j^.JJj _~.l _x. ,i

Lij^-j. jjLe |j^J>.^.^.Ji ^ . . I -. VI ,,LI j),
on fol. 209*,

beginning: Jl U_*> ^b^j jy^ ^Ij bj cb ^^JJ ^T.

6. A musaddas, on fol. 2iob
, beginning: p>j- (\

Jl ile j
?c >...> OuklXb.

7. The usual mukhammas (see No. 6 in the pre-

ceding copy), here styled AJLJ
jt-^yi,

on fol. 212,

beginning : Jl . (_jl ji (j-i-c jJ

8. A tarji'band (corresponding to that in No. 5 of

the preceding copy), on fol. 2i3b, beginning: jjlj tjl

9. A tarklb (corresponding to Rieu, Supplement,

p. 178", and the so-called tarji'band in Bodleian Cat.,

No. 837), on fol. 2i5b, beginning:

10. Mukatta'at, on fol. 217*, beginning with the

same short mathnawi of ten baits which is noticed in

Nos. 1246, 1247, 1249, etc., above, but with a slightly

different wording : Jl^ j^i ^j ^l^-a- j* XT &i jA ;

the first real kit'ah, on fol. 2 1 7
b

, begins : -ji-
- 1 I - &\~\

Jl ^bs"' ^> ^-^ Li ; the usual initial kit'ah (see

No. 1246 above) is found here on fol. 2i8a
: -.- Jj

Jl LOJ^J; the first kit'ah of Nos. 1247 and 1249

above : Jl .~~-> sJ
jy oLj, on fol. 221"; and

the first of No. 1251 (styled here again J^i> Jt-^j):

Jl bjj )_. <i :< Lfj^ J-^lj on fol. 222 b.

""11. Ruba'is, on fol. 223
b

, incomplete at the end,

beginning : Jl .JjJ .Jic L* o^a5^Jj ; the two initial

poems, whicji usually open this series, quoted in

No. 7 of the preceding copy, are found here on fol.

225
b

,
1. 5, and fol. 225", 1. 3 ab infra respectively.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana. A former owner of the

copy was Mr. G. Swinton, 1805.

No. 2842, if. 231, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; very small, but neat
and distinct Nasta'lik

; illuminated frontispiece on foL 9
b

;

if. 9
b-lol> with ornamentations in blue and gold, like the frontis-

piece ; size, jj in. by 2| in.

2885

Another defective copy of the same.

This copy, the earlier part of which has many various

readings and corrections on the margin, contains :

1. Ghazals, on fol. ib
, beginning as usual. At the

end there are a few kasidas mixed with the ghazals,
the second of which, on fol. 2Oi a

, beginning : uj^Ji j
Jl ij

i_il uJjiJ, corresponds to the last but one in

No. 2883, 2 above; the third, on foL 2O2, last line,

Jl L-o S ..J JL..., to the third there ; and the

fourth and last, on fol. 2O3
b

, Jl Ljy- ..Jii. ^-., to

the third in No. 271 of Rieu's Supplement, p. i78b .

There is a lacuna after fol. 51. Ff. 63 and 64, con-

taining part of the ruba'fs, must be placed after the

last leaf (fol. 233).

2. Mathnawis, on fol. 2O4
h

; the first, Jl (jjjjl (j\ 5W,

is the same as the first in the preceding copy; the

second, Jl jjU
. ; r-

, corresponds to the first in

No. 2883 above; the third, Jl cr*j

agrees with the _.U ^L. on fol. 206* in the pre-

ceding copy ; the fourth is again a &-.U ^L. , beginning :

i
^jkj J^j jib

j\ jiL.
U>

,
etc.

3. A few unalphabetical ghazals, on fol. 2ii b sq.

4. The usual mukhammas, on fol. 2i5b , beginning:

~fi (5\ jj ,j^s ji ,
see No. 7 in the preceding copy.

5. Mukatta'at, on fol. 2 1 7", first line, beginning

(as in No. 821 of the Bodleian Cat.) : ^~

6. Ruba'is, incomplete at the end, on fol. 227*, 1. 6,

beginning : Jl LJ
j j~x.il v^J* v^ j^J^r1

- (corre
-

sponding to the initial ruba'i in Nos. 816 and 821 in

the Bodleian Cat.).

No. 3094, if. 233, 3 coll., each 11. 15 ; Nasta'll^ ; slightly
worm-eaten ; ff. 54-109 supplied later on paper of whiter colour ;

size, 7J in. by 4! in.

2886

Ghazaliyyat-i-Hafiz (liiU. i^Up^c).
A modern copy of the ghazals only, not dated.

Beginning as usual.

No. 3084, ff. a 1 6, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 8| in.

by 6J in.

2887
An index to Hafiz' diwan, giving the initial bait of

each ghazal in the usual order of rhyme-letters.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2904, ff. 45 ; Nasta'lik, with occasional additions by
another European hand

; size, i j | in. by 7 in.

o. Kdsim-i-Anwar.

2888
Diwan-i-Kasim-i-Anwar

(j\jj\
-L5

Another good copy of the lyrical poems of Kasim-i-

Anwar or Kasimi, who died A. H. 837 (A. D. 1433,

1434), see above, Nos. 1285-1289.
Contents :

1. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i b
,
intro-

duced by the same initial poem as in No. 1285 sq.,

Jl JjUH tr..
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Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 2a :

Jl *- tfl.

2. One tarji'band, some ghazals, and some short

mathnawis, on fol. I24
a

; beginning of the tarji'baud :

3. The prose-preface to the Sufic mathnawi

J,UJI (see Bodleian Cat., No. 862 ;
Rieu ii. p.

II, and Supplement, p. i84
a

, etc.), on fol. 134*, begin-

ning: Jl t." l oJuC j t.V.ViC oJ-o.
!/}!->-:>

Vl*i*.

Dated by Taki 'Alt, A. H. 1071 (A. D. 1660, 1661).

Additional references: Rieu, Supplement, pp. i8ob

and i83
b-i84b ; I. Pizzi, Storia della Poesia, etc., i.

pp. 112, 113, 176, and 236 ; Mallino, Manoscritti, etc.,

pp. 65 (Nos. 3 and 4) and 80 (Nos. 11-13), where in

addition to the two mathnawis of Kasim-i-Anwar (see

Bodleian Cat., No. 862, etc.) a third is described, of

Sufic contents like the
^.^jjUJI y-jl, and styled JL-O

No. 3462, olim 13. J. 14, ff. 135, 2 coll., each 11. 16; small,

but neat and clear Nasta'llk ; size, 7! in. by 5 in.

2889
Another copy of the same.

This copy, which is undated, contains :

1. The same prose-preface to the
l^,J )

ljJl

which appears at the end of the preceding copy.

2. The
lj^jj(x)\ (j~-*Jl itself, beginning, on fol.

Jilil _ji
b

c^i,LxJI y^jl L>

3. Two unalphabetical ghazals, together with a larger

lyrical poem, on fol. I9
b

, beginning: Jl
s^ls.-^ l.^.

4. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 2i b
, begin-

ning : Jl ^> tfl.

5. Tarji'bands, kit'as, ruba'is, and a few short math-

nawis, on fol. I92
b

, beginning: Jl jni^c ^$\ LJ. The

copy is slightly damaged here and there.

No. 889, ff. 207, 2 coll., each 11. 17; clear and distinct

Nasta'llk
; illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages orna-

mented with gold ; size, 9 j in. by 5J in.

p. Jami.

2890
Yusuf u Zalikha

Another copy of Jami's epopee
' Yusuf and Zalikha,'

see above, Nos. 1300, 6; 1317, 5; 1318, 5 ; and 1342-
1356 ; comp. also, for further references, Ptieu, Supple-
ment, pp. i89

a
-i9i b

; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

PP' 355-358; Nallino, Manoscritti, etc., p. 74 (No.
85). Specimens of an Italian translation in ottave
rime by F. Cimmiuo have lately been published, Naples,
1899.

Beginning as usual : Jl i^Li_C j^JIl ts^ ^\.
Copied by Haidarkhau bin Musahibkhan ; the date

is the 1 3th of the (Hindu) month Pus (the ninth, Dec.-

Jan.) of the year 9 (but of what reign we cannot make

out, the following words being written in very bad

Shikasta). Occasional interlinear and marginal glosses

in the first part of the MS.

No. 3122, ff. 160, 2 coll., each 11. 13; careless Nasta'llk;

slightly worm-eaten ; size, 8| in. by 5! in.

2891

Another copy of the same.

Beginning as usual.

No date.

No. 2965, margin-col., ff. 1-149, H- 28
!
Nastallk.

q. Hdtifi.

2892
Haft Manzar I

' The seven belvederes,' a mathnawi, in imitation of

Nizami's ,5Co ejJj, by 'Abdallah Hatifi of Jam, who

died A. H. 927 (A. D. 1520, 1521); see on the poet and

his works in general, Nos. 1398-1416 above; on this

poem in particular, Rieu ii. p. 653'', arid Supplement,

pp. i<()o
b and I94

b
;

Bodleian Cat., No. 1016; A.

Sprenger, Catal., p. 422; Cat. des MSS. et Xylogr.,

p. 383 ;
A. F. Mehren, p. 42 ;

J. Aumer, p. 34 (where

it is wrongly styled y5C.j (^Jut) ;
E. G. Browne,

Cambridge Cat, p. 362, No. IV; Ouseley, Biogr. Not.,

pp. 143-145; Wiener Jahrbucher, Band 47, Anzeige-

blatt, No. 56 ;
etc.

Beginning : ^,
"jo.lXi ij:\

^ij $ (other copies s-s.-*-")
tLo ^J-o y ..Ii

Dated at Samarkand, A. H. 983, the 5th of Ramadan

(isl.Li^ 1)
= A. D. 1575, Dec. 8, by Kiwam-aldin Mu-

hammad, known as Farajshah of Samarkand. Various

readings on ff. I and 2.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2511, ff. 24, 4 coll., each 11. 23 ; clear Nasta'llk ; blank

spaces left here and there for pictures ;
illuminated frontispiece ;

size, 8J in. by 6$ in.

r. Hildti.

2893

Shah u Gada (IjJ^j Li).

Another copy of Hilali's mystical epopee,
'

king and

dervish,' also styled (_r->jj* j ^, see above, Nos.

1426-1429, and, for additional references, Rieu, Sup-

plement, p. I92
b

, II; and E. G. Browne, Cambridge

Cat., pp. 365-367.

Beginning: Jl jjjy-.^* J~l y J^-j <j\.

No date; but on fol. 6ib there is an entry from A.H.

1012 (A. D. 1603, 1604).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2823, ff. 1-61, 2 coll., each 11. 10; distinct Nasta'llk;

illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages neatly embellished ;

three, rather effaced, pictures onff. 17", 32*, and 55',; size, 6J in.

by 4 1 in.
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2894
Another copy of the same.

Beginning as usual. The right order of ff. 143-148
is: M3. MS, M6, M4, 148, 147-

Dated the 7th of Ramadan in the twentieth year of

'Alamgir's reign (correctly the nineteenth)= A. H. 1087

(A..
D. 1676, Nov. 13), by Abu Talib, son of Shaikh

Isma'il Faruki, an inhabitant of Burhanpur, who copied

it for the perusal of Miyan Baif-aldin Muhammad.

No. 2754, ff. I04
b
-I48

b
, 3 coll., each 11. 15 ;

Nasta'llk ; size,

9J in. by 5$ in.

s. Mvjrim.

2895

Diwan-i-Mujrim ((/?* ulH 1

*)'

A unique copy of the lyrical poems of Mujrim (so

the takhallus is spelt everywhere, except on fol. i a
,

and in two or three places in the diwan itself, where

it appears by mere carelessness as
,.^-s.-*),

i.e. Kuli

Khanbeg bin Hasan Sultan Shamlu, who, according to

Kieu iii. p. 1093", went with Taki Auhadi to India and

died there A.H. 1020 (A.D. 1611); comp. also ii. p. 738
h

,

where a^SL-i.) j^Sji tl.b- (contest between poppy

and tobacco) is mentioned; and Muntakhab-alashTu ,

No. 623 (Bodleian Cat., col. 252). Another Shaikh

'Abdallah Mujrim appears in the Makhzan-alghara'ib,
No. 2661 (Bodleian Cat., col. 382).

Contents :

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. i
b

, beginning:

j
-A j

Ruba'is, likewise arranged alphabetically, on fol.

beginning :

. ^ b

Dated A.H. 1134 (A. D. 1721, 1722); fragment of

a kasidah on fol. I76
b

.

No. 237, ff. 176, 2 coll., each 11. 17, and a third on the margin

(except ff. 77
b
-79*, 8i-84, 92

b
-98, icob

-io4% iO7
b

, 108",

109", no", I25
b-i3o, is^'-iss", I39

b
-i43*, I45

b
, 146".

149*, and i63
b
-i76) ; very careless Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by jj in.

. t.

2896

Three prose-treatises by Zuhuri.

The same three prose-treatises as in Nos. 1511, 1512
and 1762, 1 6 above, viz.

1. Preface to the Nauras, on fol. 232
b

, beginning

Jl y^i) u JU JjXl^-ij; u^lr" ^r* ' coraP- besides

Nos. 1509, i
; 1510, 2 ; 1513, 2 ; 1514, 2

; and 1763.

17 above.

2. Preface to the Gulzar-i-Ibrahim, on fol. 237"

beginning :

^\ j^j.
uyy,A*J. ^i- ^^^ (J

>.
; comp

IND. OFK

besides Nos. 1500, 4; 1509,2; 1510,1; 1513,1;
and 1514, i above.

3. Preface to the Khwiin-i-Khalll, on fol. 24 i b,

Beginning : Jl J-^1M j
e*J^

J-ftl /J jJ jl (S\ ', comp.

jesides Nos. 1509, 3, and 1510, 6 above.

Additional reference for all three: Eieu, Supplement,

p. 269*, No. III.

Dated by 'Abd-alkadir Suhrawardt, the 2oth of

Jumada II, A.H. 1119 (A.D. 1707, Sept. 18), in

Aurangabad.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2740, ff. 132-254, 11. 19 ;
careless Naata'lik ; iize, 8f in.

by 5 Jin.

u. Ru/i-alamm.

2891
Gulistan-i-naz

(jL> ^li-J^).

The rare diwan of Mir Muhammad Amin, styled
Mir Jumlah, with the takhallus Ruh-alamSn, the author

of the two mathnawis, described in Nos. 1539 and

1540 above, c^/-^ j )r~^* an(* (J)-^ J <J^' who

died A.H. 1047 (A.D. 1637, 1638); another copy of

this diwan is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 676.
Contents :

1. Prose-preface, on fol. i b
, beginning: ^jl

Ji ^j^S^ ^JUl ybls** ^
poet mentions his takhallus on fol. 6b

,
1. 3 ; and the

title of this diwan,jU ^U-jjfon fol. 7
b

,
1. 10.

2. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 9
b

, beginning:

No date.

No. 470 (Glass Case), ff. 203, 2 coll., each 11. 15; excellent

Nasta'llk ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. I
1 ' and 9

b
;
fine Eastern

binding ; size, 8{ in. by 5! in.

v. Hdshim,

2898
Diwan-i-Hasliim (.^L* jjUjj).

The complete lyrical works of Khwajah Hashim, the

son of Khwajah Muhammad Kasim, a Sufi of the

Nakshbandi order and disciple of the great Shaikh

Ahmad Faruki (who died at Sirhiud A.H. IO34= A. D.

1625, see above, Nos. 652 and 1891) ;
he nourished at

Burhanpur in the Dakhan A. H. 1030 (A.D. 1621) and
was still alive in A.H. 1056 (A. n. 1646), see A. Sprenger,
Catal., p. 420; and Beale, Oriental Biogr. Dictionary,

p. io6a
; the latest date which appears in this diwun

is A.H. 1040 (A.D. 1630, 1631).

Contents :

1. Three poems in praise of Muhammad, the first,

on fol. i b
,
a kasidah, styled ^-J* LAa. ^ t.Tlc

s-^lc i^-JI,
and beginning:

gb. }J
~, (Sprenger

jLijb
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the second, a shashband
(Jllj

J^L> ^i-i), with the radtf

>^r* running through the whole poem, on fol. 3
b

,

beginning :

^LiJo ^*J v

the t/iird, a mathnawi, on fol. 8a
, beginning :

J~V. Jj'
-

2. Four other mathnawis, i\\K first, on fol. iob
, styled

U>.LL
, and beginning :

tlie second (without a heading), on fol. i8b
,
last line;

the third, on fol. 21", styled c^i^k j*~ o ;
5 :

j* (in

honour of Shaikh Ahmad Faruki) ;
the fourth, on fol.

23
b

,
last line, styled (j.a c uAa. oolXa..

3. Another kasidah, on fol. 32% beginning: jl
; ... >

Jl ^.fT jjiii Jjl (jiCSo u^JiS.

4. Two other mathnawis, the first, a very long one,

on fol. 34
a
, again in honour of Ahmad Faruki, and

beginning: Jl ^iJji. (jiptji *jjj jjui.^*-; the

second, on fol. 49
b

, last line.

5. A very long tarji'band, on fol. 54*, styled sl)p>-

^LJ ,
and beginning : Jl ^-i3 <^jj

o^l*
^>.

~~o **

6. A n^U ^L-, on fol. 66b, styled i^ll vx-j ,
and

divided into
seven^xi.1

.

These six parts, denoted in the colophon, on fol. 7i
b

,

as- .iL
s-a-^j-* t~sj^s" (with the seventh the special

diwan begins), are dated by Shaikh Nur Muhammad
the 1 5th of Rajab, A. H. 1087 (nineteenth year of

'Alamgir's reign)=A. D. 1676, Sept. 23.

7. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 72
b

,

beginning: Jl ^j-is- ill ~J
J^> L^Ji J*->

8. Ruba'is in alphabetical order, with some fards at

the end, on fol. 185*, beginning:

9. Miscellaneous poems, on fol. 25Ob , beginning with

a ghazal and several kit'as, after which follow (a) the

famous ghazal (the first five baits of which are quoted
in Sprenger, loc. cit.), in which Hashim traces his

spiritual genealogy to Nakshband and further up to

Muhammad himself
; (6) a series of chronograms, chiefly

on the death of contemporary Shaikhs of great renown ;

the most prominent are :

Maulana Khwajagi s_jC.I (died A.H. 1008).

Khwajah Muhammad albaki (died A.H. 1014).
Shaikh Ahmad Faruki (died A. H. 1034 ; this ta'rikh

by his disciple and contemporary proves, that there
cannot be any alternative to the date of his death ;

some other chronograms on ff. 256", lin. penult., and

257*, first line, give his age as sixty-three, and the date

of his birth as A. H. 971).

Shaikh Muhammad Sadik, Ahmad Faruki's eldest

son (died A. H. 1025), to whom a special elegy is dedi-

cated on fol. 258b .

Shaikh Muhammad bin Fadl-allah (died A. H. 1029,
not 1030, as is stated on the margin, the ta'rikh

being ill JL-SJ ^.1).

Shaikh 'Isa (died A. H. 1031).

Sayyid Mirakshah (died A. H. 1032, not 1031, the

ta'rikh being -S-J..JD1
jJL*

_j-a).

Shaikh 'Alam-allah Muhadclith (died A. H. 1038).

Maulana Danishmand of Badakhshan (died A. H.

1030).
Mir Mu'min of Balkh (died A. H. 1031).
Shaikh Tahir (died A. H. 1040).
Mir 'Abdallah Ahrar (died A. H. 1025).

Khwajah Husam-aldin (died A. H. 1014).
Kadi Shukr (died A. H. 995).

Maulana Ma'sum (died A. H. 1026).

Khwajah Muhammad Kasim, the poet's father (died
A. H. 1012).

Khwajah 'Uthman (died A. H. 1005).
Shaikh Hasan Kadiri (died A.H. 1028, not 1026,

the ta'rikh being
(.^^~^ f-^)-

Sayyid Mahmud (died A.H. 1040).
Maulana 'Ismat-allah of Lahur (died A. H. 1036).
Mirza Khankhiinan 'Abd-alrahim (died A.H. 1036).
Mir Muhammad Nu'man (died A. H. 1025); there

are besides chronograms 011 Shahjahan's accession (A.H.

1037), on the dates of the completion of various

buildings, palaces, mosques, etc.

10. Three additional gliazals on fol. 264", an elegiac

panjband and nine (correctly ten) ruba'is on the death

of the poet's brother Muhammad Ishak, two elegiac

kasidas and two ruba'is on the death oi another brother

of the poet, Muhammad Kasim ; and a series of addi-

tional ruba'is.

These remaining four parts are dated the 2nd of

Ramadan, A.H. 1087 (A. D. 1676, Nov. 8), by the same

hand which wrote the first six parts.

No. 3096, ff. 286, 2 coll., each 11. nj Nasta'llk
;
worm-

eateu ; size, 8J in. by 5J in.

w. Btkhwad.

2899

Diwan-i-Bikhwad

The lyrical poems of Bikhwad (or Bikhwadi), that is

probably Mnlla Jami Lahuri Namdar Khani who flour-

ished in Shahjahau's reign and died in that of 'Alamgir,
A.H. 1086 (A. D. 1675), see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. no,
1. 1 8 sq., and p. 119, 1. 24; Makhzan-alghara'ib, No.

399 (Bodleian Cat., col. 324).

Contents :

1. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ib
, be-

ginning: J l Le Jj
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2. Short mathnawis, and a longer series of raba'iss

on fol. 8ob. The first ruba'!, on fol. 88a
, begins :

3. A larger mathnawi, which seems a wb
Jit-,

but

may be identical with the Jj j ^ ., quoted in

Sprenger, p. no, on fol. 95
b

, beginning: ubL^j ^Jl

Dated by 'Abd-alrahim the nth of Safar, A. H. 1 153

(A. D. 1740, May 8).

No. 544, 8. 108, 2 coll., each 11. 15; careless Nasta'llk and

Shikasta; size, 7 Jin. by $| in.

x. Miscellaneous.

2900

Saghar-i-bazm ashub
(i_>^i

A mukhammas by Muhammad Faid, i.e. Muhammad
Muhsiii bin Shah Murtada, called Faid, who was a

great favourite of Shah 'Abbas II of Persia, and died

A.H. 1091 (A.D. 1680), see Rieu, Supplement, p. 253b ;

A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 399 and 400 ;
and Atashkada,

No. 585, Bodleian Cat., col. 282. It was composed
A.H. 1090 (A.D. 1679), see fol. I2b ,

11. 2 and 3, where

title and chronogram appear :

Li y, JU v=44j

(i.e. take away from ^cL-
= 1261, the words ^> jjb

^b-i
<_iS = 171).

Beginning :

JLj alL. jj^lxi. ..Lo

Jjt j ^-" ^' '" ft
J
O <J

ji
SJ

Copied by Fakir Ghulam Muhammad; in No. 2902

below, which is written by the same hand, A.H. 1270

(A.D. 1853, 1854= Samvat 1911) is given as the

date of transcription.

No. 3549, ff. 13, 2 coll., each 11. n ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 7} in.

by 4 in.

2901

Ta'rikh-i-Jan Muhammad (jJILs^ ^jbj. i^/-)-

A very puzzling elegy on the death of Jan Muham-

mad, with the honorary epithet Sardarkhan (see fol. 2 b
,

1. 8), son of Musakhan
t^jj^lj,

in the form of a Ion?

kasidah, composed by a poet with the name Muhammad
Afdal (see the takhallus Afdal on fol. 6b

,
lin. penult.,

and in the colophon). The date of the lamented Jan

Muhammad is conveyed in a riddle (Uj" jy->),
in the

last verse of the poem, which runs thus :

The overlined words (indicated by a red stroke above)
are undoubtedly meant to form the chronogram, those

of the first hemistich giving 1069, that in the second

321, but, when poured out from the eye (
.> -- = 343),

i.e. deducted from it, 22, which added to 1069 would

represent A. H. 1091 (A. D. 1680); but whether this is

a correct interrelation, is very doubtful However,
the date would well fit into the lifetime of the best

known poet and writer with the name Muhammad
Afdal, that is Mirza Muhammad Afdal Sarkhwash,

the author of the L_UI ci>bj^(coinmenced A. H. 1093
= A. D. 1682, see Nos. 670-672 above), who according
to Muhammad Tahir Nasrabadi (see No. 669 above)
resided between A. H. 1083 and 1092 (A.D. 1672-1681)
in Lahur, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 107, 1. 7 al>

infra; and the present poem mentions the Panjab
several times, so fol. 2 b

, 11. 3 and 9, etc.

Beginning :

Copied by the same Ghulam Muhammad who tran-

scribed the preceding copy (about A. H. 12 70 = A.D.

1853, 1854).

No. 8551, if. 7,

3i in -

and ends on fol. ion
;
the second begins, after a short

introduction, on fol. i ib :

and ends on fol. 23". The title given to this strange

pair of poetical glosses on fol. i
a

, viz. ^U^L^^, which

also appears in the prose-introduction of the second

5 H 2

o

s.

^

i

3 coll., each 11. 1 1
; Nasta'ltk ; size, 6J in.

2902

Farrukhnama (wU ^i).
A mukhammas in honour of the emperor Farrukh-

siyar (A.H. ii24-ii3i=A.D. 1713-1719) by Ikhtiyar-

ghan (or ghana), son of Muhammad Panah Sunbahriyali

. beginning:

Dated by Fakir Ghulam Muhammad, A.H. 1270

(Samvat 191 1), see .the two preceding copies.

No. 8552, ff. 18, i coll., each 11. 11; Nasta'llk; size, 7 in.

by 4J in.

2903
A double poetical paraphrase of the first ghazal in

Hafiz' diwan, by the same Ikhtiyar, here called in the

colophon Ikhtiyarsingh Suubahriyali, in mathnawi-

baits, which have the same metre as the ghazal, viz.

.

jj ;
each section, consisting of 1214 baits, of the

poem begins with one half of a hemistich and concludes

with the other half. The first paraphrase begins, on

fol. i b
,
thus :
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paraphrase, on fol. iob
,

1. 4, cannot refer to the metre

which is, as said above, _jj, and not
Jj^i>,

but must

imply the idea of a lengthened explanation or poetical

expansion of an original text. Copied by the same
Fakir Ghulam Muhammad.

No. 3558, ff. 23, 2 coll., each 11. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 7|in.

by 3| in.

2904
Anwarnama (_*b^Jl).
A heroic mathnawi on the exploits of Nawwab

Anwar-aldiukhan of the Carnatic, who died A.H. 1162

(A. D. 1749), together with a summary of subsequent
events under his son and successor, Nawwab Muham-
mad 'Ali 'Umdat-almulk (not 'Umdat-alumara, as

Sprenger and Pertsch call him, since that was the

epithet of his son, see No. 502 above), who reigned
A.H. 1162-1210 (A. D. 1749-1795), down to the very

year of the completion of this poem, A.H. 1174 (A. D.

1760, 1761), by Mir Isma'ilkhan, with the takhallus

Abjadt; see above, No. 501 ;
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp.

307 and 308 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 944 and

945. The date appears on fol. 243*, 1. 6 ;
on fol. 8h

,

1. 5, the poet states that he was engaged five years in

the composition of this mathnawi.

Beginning, on fol. ib :

The title
j_.b\jJl (not i*\jj\jj\,

as it is wrongly spelt

on fol. i a and in the lettering on the back of the

binding) appears in the heading on fol. 9
b

; two

chapters towards the end, on ff. 224* and 225b respec-

tively, deal with the correspondence of the Nawwab
Muhammad 'Ali 'Umdat-al-mulk with King George III

of England in 1 760 ; see a copy of the original letter of

the Nawwab (with its English version), in Rieu i.p. 403*
(where the ist of October, 1760, is assigned as date to

that document).
No date.

No. 3178, ff. 244, 2 coll., each 11. 17; splendid Nastalik ;

fine Eastern binding ; size, loj in. by 8 in.

2905

Mathnawi-i-Kajkulah (

The first volume
(JJI ^ji)^f the same collection of

stories by Anandghana, with the takhallus Khwash, the

second volume of which has been described in No. 1725
above. It was completed according to fol. 6ob

,
1. 5 sq.,

in the beginning of the month of Rajab, A.H. 1208

(A. D. 1794, Febr.), about half a year before the second,
and copied by the same scribe Bholanath, the 7th of

the same Rajab in the same year 1 208 =Fasli era, 1201.

Beginning :

Contents :

1. the story of

Harunshah and 'Ain-alkudat, on fol. 2a
, first line,

beginning :

B* -*.
..j.\jfc ..]' ^b 8w* (b J%J

1* 'O
i.j' ^jL^JLo

2. iJu^i c$b,J \15~j (jj\-i}
? l

:
'

'Lwsj'j
de-

scription of Banaras and the river Ganges, on fol. 9*,
1. 13, beginning:

U . ) JJ j' f^-if* \) (j^

see another description of Banaras and the Ganges, by
Mirza Muhammad Taki Muush!, in No. 1763, 14 above.

,xi^L.- uW> ^j^ JV^'i an autobiographical sketch of

the poet himself, on fol. ioa
, 1. 9, beginning:

j-jUu jy>

4. JUS ^L, Jil Li j

J^.^>. b, story of prince Dara Shukuh and Shah Lai

(otherwise Shah La'l, see a similar story in the second

volume, No. 1725, 6 above, with the references given

there), on fol. I2a
,

1. 6, beginning:

-i> Kb db sLi jy.L- jjj

> i *i\ '. .* / *-.

5.
-XJJ/J ^j-

LiLarf
jj->

sLiob el-j c)
Lx

Jl Ju^JJo
\j

Jjlc eb jjj^j ,jjwi. ij\j-> o-ib-i, story

of a king of Hindustan, who had no son, and the

recluse, on fol. 1 5
a

, 1. 8, beginning :

1 . A * 1

i-JUAj*> J '

tt jJ tin *
\ i_J (^U ^*-)

.

6.
(_f>)^ slS^j

sLijb v^oljCa., story of the king of

Balkh and the straw-seller, on fol. I5
b

,
1. 7 ab infra,

beginning :

^jLj J^Lc ( Jj sic !)
Jb

jj s-i. ab ijj

7* I J 11 "\ I

,jl ,U O XT- JUJl OJjJ

7.
l_r-?jj^ c*ji j-=- j sLiS^L-o ool5^>., story of

Mubarakshah and the dervish, on fol. i6a
,

1. 15,

beginning :

y J!H c^-
1 ^

8. Jjjb i-,yi. ujjlSCs., the story of Shaikh Bazid or

Bazid-allah, of Mazandarau (who was originally a

merchant and became a dervish afterwards), on fol. 25
b

,

1. 2, beginning:

(S\ JJjJLJtJ

~~
Jl
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It is interspersed with the story of another dervish

called Li cjta r
j>-

9. jb j j\j ,jb-Jj , the story of the goose and the

hawk, on fol. 29*, 1. 9, beginning:

-jjl (jbi u\

10. jil sli
f^Jt^\ ^bU, the story of Ibrahim-

shah Adham, on fol. 3o
b

,
1. 6 ah infra, beginning :

Aj
.^-Jkj^.l

eluj !~i eb ^J
Jx J^jl >;

:
?.
*

(_5*-^i l*
11. JUL> j Jolc (or ojlXa.) Ls, the story of the

recluse and the graiu-mei'chant, on fol. 34
b

, beginning :

1 ^Lx-jj (j\ ^ (J,jJ

12. j LJ^ j (or L,b) JL- y) Ojl, the story

of the virtuous woman and the vicious man, on fol. 36'',

1. 6, beginning:

13. jjUJl ool5C., the story of the recluse, on fol.

39
b

, 1. 10, beginning:

_

14. -. - - g cy^ia. ool^l., the story of Jesus, on

fol. 40", last line, beginning, on fol. 4Ob, first line :

"- - '' i_>j>. ojL^ ig\ o*jLol ,i"

r
'

15. sLi, jj^^J aUl-. ooL5C, the story of Sultan

a

5. si, jj^^J a -. oo, e s

Firuzshah, on fol. 4i
a

,
1. 2, beginning:

^1 cr U^r

16. sLi, -tjj o-A5d., the story of Pan-ukhshah, on

fol. 4i
b

,
1. 10, beginning:

eb

u^_jO -j C

17. ill A-^C j
vjli j;l> sLi

story of Jabrutshah and 'Abdallah, on fol. 45*, 1. 3,

beginning :

.y-, j f^<&>
*rrf JT C*il.

As in the second volume above, so here in the first

the author betrays his Hindu origin frequently by
incorrect metre, omission of Idafas, and similar licences.

No. 2879, ff. 60, 4 coll., each 11. 23; Nasta'llk; a picture an

frontispiece on fol. l
b

; size, iz in. by y" in.

2906
Diwan-i-Khwash (yiji uV^)-
The lyrical poems of the same author, composed

before the mathnawi, as the date of this copy, tran-

scribed by the same Bholauath (or Bholauath), is A. H.

1205, the 23fd of Shawwal (A. D. 1791, June 25 =
Samvat 1848), see another copy of the same in Bodleian

Cat., No. 1202.

Contents :

1. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, introduced by a

kasidah, on fol. i b
, beginning :

-ilil*. J5^ <>

j*

LLi. Li l

Ijj

-j.v. t 'i j

2. Mukhamraasat, on fol. 153*, followed by two

ghazals, two musaddasat, and several short mathnawis;
the first mathnawi, on fol. 172", begins:

No. 2963, fF. 184, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik

;
a picture as

frontispiece on fol. I
''

; worm-eaten ; size, 9^ in. by 6| in.

2907

Gauharnama (s-l5

The love-story of Jam and Nilan, in mathnawl-baits,

by a poet KMir or Kadiri, who according to fol. I4b,

conceived the idea of this poem on a journey from
Atak (Attock) to 'Peshawar, A.H. 1240 (A. D. 1824,

1825), see fol. I4
b

,
1. 7, in which undoubtedly the date

is contained, o>aj J^~- j^e
jjjljj

^"^.j . The title,

as given above, appears various times, for instance, fol.

1 6", 1. 3 : p*j~J (j^y^.^ t~Aj j"y^. > W- I 8U
>

' 9 :

, etc.

Beginning :

No date ;
a few corrections here and there on the

margin. This MS. was received from Dr. Royle, July,

1856.

No. 8550, ff. 99, 2 coll., each 11. 14; Nasta'llk
; size, 9! in.

by 6J in.

2908
A short anonymous mathnawi on moral precepts,

beginning, on fol. i b :

_... .JL-
No date.

No. 3554, ff. 7, i coll., each 11. 19; NitotaTlk; siie, "]\ in.

by 4! in.
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2909
An album of Persian poetry, containing selections

from older and modern poets. Among the older ones,

'Umar Khayyam, Sana'!, Khakani, 'Attar, Sa'di, Au-

hadi, Jalal-aldin Rumi, and many other well-known

names are found
; among the innumerable host of more

modern contributors, a number of less familiar poets

appear, of which the following ones are distinguished

by a larger amount of poetical specimens:
Matin (died about A.H. 1175 = A. D. 1761, 1762),

on ff. 3
b and 4*.

Kdsim Diwdna (pupil of Sa'ib, died about A. H.

1136 = A. D. 1723, 1724), on ff. 4
h and 5".

MirzA Malik Mashriki (died about A.H. 1050=- A. D.

1640, 1641), on ff. 5
b

, 6a
, and i6 a and b

.

MirzA Bdkir KAshi (i.e. Bakir-i-Khurda, Muhta-
Bham's pupil, whose brother Maksud died A.H. 987=
A. D. 1579), on fol. 6b.

Mukhlis KdsJii (lived under Sultan Husain Safawi,
A.H. 1105-1135 = A.D. 1694-1722), on fol. 7

a
.

ZafarkhAn Ahsan (died A.H. 1073=: A.D. 1662,

1663), on ff. ioa (a u..t-g*)i and I2 a
-I3

a
.

Mir Il&hi of Hamaddn (died A.H. 1057, 1060, 1063,
or 1064 =A.D. 1647, 1650, 1653, or 1654), on ff. i8,
H3b

, H4a
, 135" and b

.

Mauldnd Fauji ofNishdjnir (died A.H. 1075 = A. D.

1664, 1665), on ff. 22 a
24" and ioob-io2b .

ZamAndi-Mashhur (still alive about A.H. 1093 =
A.D. 1682), on if. 24a-25b , 29

b
, and 30*.

Sultdn 'Alibeg, on ff. 27
b-29

b
.

MirzA Shaidd-i-Zargar (different from Mulla Shaida,
who died A.H. io8o=A.D. 1669, 1670), on ff. 30 31".

MirzA Muhammad Said Hakim (or Hakim Sa'id-

khan, under Shah 'Abbas II of Persia, A.H. 1052-1077
=A.D. 1642-1666), on ff. 32

b
~34a and 43* and b

.

MullA Sahdbi of AstarAbdd, called oC*l, v_*j>.L>

(died A.H. IOIO = A. D. 1601, 1602), on ff. 39'", 4Oa ,

and lo8a and b
.

Hakim Rukndi KAshi (died A.H. 1066 = A.D. 1655,

1656), on ff. 44a-45a
.

Mauldnd Damiri of Isfahan (died about A.H. 990=
A.D. 1582), on ff. 49

a and b
, I33

b
,
and i34

a
.

MullA Malik of Kumm (died A.H. 1024 or 1025 =
A. D. 1615 or 1616), on ff. 58"* and b

, and !O4b-io6h
.

Mir Muhammad Ma'sdm KAshi (the son of Mir
Rafi'-aldin Haidar Mu'amma'i, died A.H. 1062 = A.D.

1652), 011 ff.'6o-6ia .

Shahidi of Kumm (a friend of Jami, died A. H. 930= A. D. 1524) and Mir Wdlihi of Kumm (a famous

musician), on ff. 62b-63b .

Tauki of Tabriz (a contemporary of Taki Kashi, see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 33, No. 424), on ff. 67
b and 68 a

.

Mir Muhammad Kdsim K&shi, known as Mashhadi

(probably the same who is also styled Sururi, died
about A. H. 1036 = A.D. 1626, 1627), on ff. 76b~77 b

.

SAlik of Yazd (died A.H. 1081 = A.D. 1670, 1671).
on ff. 92

b~94b .

'Abdalldh Wahdat (died A.H. H26= A.D. 1714), on
ff. 96

b and 97.
Sayyid ImtiyAzkhAn Khdlis (killed A. H. 1122 =

A.D. 1710), on ff. 97"-99
a

.

Darwish Wdlih of Hardt (a pupil of Fasihi, came to

India under Jahangir, was still alive in A.H. 1049 =
A.D. 1639, 1640), on ff. 99" ioob .

MirzA Radi Danish (died A.H. 1076 = A.D. 1665,

1666), on ff. io2b-iO4a..

Mukhlis Hindi
(i. e. Anandram Mukhlis, born in or

near Lahur, died in Dihli A.H. n64=A. D. 1751), on
ff. I09

a-npb
.

KhdnazddkJiAn AmAni (i.e. Aman-allah Amani, died

A.H. 1044, 1046, or 1047 = A. D. 1634-1637), on ff.

113* and b
.

'Abd-alrasiU Istighnd Hindi (probably under 'Alam-

gir, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. no), on ff. 114* and b
.

Some specimens ofBushak-alat'imah's culinary poetry
(died A. H. 827 or 830 = A. D. 1424 or 1427, comp. on
him Ethe, Neupersische Litteratur, pp. 304 and 305 ;

edition of his works, Constantinople, A.H. 1303) are

found on ff. 74" and 74b ; at the end, on fol. I37
b

sq.,

there are some prose-pieces by Arzu
(i.

e. Sii aj-aldin

'Alikhan, the author of the u-fl "H /-jc*, see Nos.

680 and 68 1 above, who died A.H. 1169 =A. D. 1756),

styled^ (^UjoU.

According to the Arabic paging there is one leaf

wanting at the beginning, and another after fol. 15 ;

fol. 92* is left blank. The right order of ff. 133-138
is: '33. 135, 134, i37 J36, and 138.

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2764 (13 D.), ff. 140, written in diagonal lines, mostly in

3 or 4 coll.
; moderate Shikasta

; size, 1 2 J in. by 8J in.

IX.

2910

Munajat-i-'Abdallah Ansari (jc,Lj| ill ,

Another copy of 'Abdallah Ansari's (died A. H. 481
=A. D. 1088) pious invocations to God, see above, Nos.

1779; 1923. 14; and 2802, 7.

Beginning as usual : u^P L?J

It is styled here ^
No date.

No. 1090, ff. 50-62, 11. 15; large and distinct Naata'lik ;

size, 6| in. by 3| in.

2911

Zad-almusafirin (^jjLJJ M.
Another copy of Mtr Fakhr-alsadat Husaini's Sfific

mathnawi,
' the provision for travellers on the mystic

road,' see above, Nos. 1832-1834. The date, given

here, is the same as in No. 1834, viz. A.H. 729 (A.D.

1329), see the last verse, first hemistich :

Beginning : Jl A : vaT ii i

The headings of the eight makalas differ here in

wording very considerably from No. 1832 above.

Makalah I, on fol. 4*, last line
Jc

,1; II, on fol. 8b,
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jl ; III, on fol. 1 5
b

eJ^Ju, oJIi-S

IV, on fol. 2Ob
,
last line e*ijjj>

V, on fol. 26b J.

SftFISM.

14.

1582

34*, first line
j\

> Lj\

40" ^Jf j^*1

)

jLj ^J ; VI, on fol.

oJ--. .j ; VII, on fol.

bj
_/ J VIII, on fol. 49* jj

No date.

No. 3555, ff. 56, 2 coll., each 11. 13 ; good Nanta'llk ; worm-
eaten throughout ; size, 8| in. by 5 in.

2912

Tarjuma-i-Lama'at-i-anwar ( Jjjl >a

The Persian commentary of Ni'mat-allah Wai! (died
A. H. 834 = A. D. 1431, see Rieu ii. p. 634b) on the

famous treatise on mystic lore, styled cylxl or v^Lxi

.Ijjl, by the poet Fakhr-aldin 'Iraki (see above, No.

1116), comp. Rieu ii. pp. 594
b and 83i

b
, No. II; and

Bodleian Cat., No. 1298, 16; fuller descriptions of

'Iraki's original Lama'at are found in G. Fliigel iii.

p. 446; Fleischer, Cat. Lips., p. 401, No. n ; and

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 281
; see also H. Khalfa v.

p. 133, No. 11185.

Beginning of the commentary, on fol. i b (the same

words with which the original treatise begins on fol. 3
b

,

1. 9): JU-il

The twenty-eight
headed as follows :

of the original text are

^-1, on fol. 23
b

.

~ii _,o

^il
ii cr

x>, on fol.

15.

on fol. 72".

^. ....J :^-j .1, on fol. iooa
.

u>, on fol. io8a
.

I, on fol. nob
.

-J Jukl26.

27.
j* ^x5

Jl ^xc,
on fol. H4b

.

28. Jl iXJjj i-j I*)
.Zi^Lc sJ> j>Aifc.^ ,.i.>. *i_*^.^.^

:
*

>
on

fol. n6b
.

Other commentaries on 'Iraki's Lama'at are Sa'in-

aldin 'Al! Tarikah's obtJJl '^0, composed A. H. 815

(A. D. 1412); see Rieu ii. p. 831, No. XXXI; and

Jamfs eulx-JJI iill, composed A. H. 886 (A. D. 1481),

see above, Nos. 1357, n, and 1375.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2316, ff. 122, 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 8J in. by 4} in.

2913

Sharh-i-kasida-i-mimiyya-i-khamriyyah ('
>
;

-~

Another copy of Jami's commentary on 'Umar Ibn

al-Farid's (died A. H. 632= A^D. 1235) famous 'wine-

kasidah,' usually styled ,*-]J , or, as here on fol. ia
,

^jLi^Cjl
J\jj\ ;t>)J, composed A. H. 875 (A. D. 1470,

1471), see above, Nos. 1357, 16, and 1358, i.

Beginning: u^J J.i>. ,.,-.
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An older commentary on the same Arabic kasidah,

by 'All bin Shihab of Hamadan, who died A.H. 786

(A. D. 1385), is noticed above in No. 1922, 12.

No date. College of Fort William, 1825.

No. 2282, ff. 48, 11. 15 ; Nastallk; size, 9! in. by in.

2914

Collection of mystical treatises.

Contents :

1. On ff. 6ob-75b : s-l^U t!jl5 sj~aj ^, Jami's

Persian commentary on Ibii Farid's Ta'iyyah (see above.

No. 1357, 17), beginning : cyLsA- iS^-XJjl

B Q ~ y^ t C>, Mjftl ^i-iul*w jjwLjjw S~oO

The first bait of

,

lib

~

Ihn Farid's poem begins on fol 2a
,

1. 4 ;
each bait is

followed (i) by a grammatical analysis; (2) by a para-

phrase, introduced by JJ^Cl^ ; (3) by one, or sometimes

two ruba'is. A larger Persian commentary on the

same poem by Sa'id-aldin al-Farghani is described in

No. 1811 above.

2. On ff. 76
b-8oa

: cjJj- Jj-^- [̂ -K-i
. ^r1 ' Jami's

commentary on two baits in Jalal-aldin Riimi's Math-

nawi(see above, No. 1357, 13), beginning: ^^j

3. On ff. 8ob-87
b

:

ili^o caU-iLk--., a tract on

Sufic terminology by the poet 'Iraki (who died A. H.

686 or 688=A. D. 1287-1289, see Nos. 1116 and

2912 above), beginning: 10
\j~

divided into three ^IVi* ; another copy of the same

is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 832
b

,
No. XIII.

4. On ff. 88 a
-93

b
: UjjL^.. A*, a Sufic treatise in

two !,jb (on ff. 88b and gi
a
respectively), described in

No. 1927, ff. 9
b-29b above. Beginning: i ^ x^>.

~ii uiJ-Xa-j tfj>^ i5|>-
lc >^ j.

The com-

mentary is wanting here. Dated the 2gth of Shawwal,
A.H. 988 (A. D. 1580, Dec. 7), by 'Abd-alsamad bin

Shaikh Muhammad Kanbu('i) Dihlawi.

5. On ff. 94
b
-ii3

b
: i*\j,

a Persian commentary on an Arabic treatise of similar

contents as the preceding Persian tract I . : >\ a > ..La- ,

which is quoted here, on fol. 97
a

,
as a work of Mu-

hammad ShirJn bin al-Shaikh al-Imam 'Izz-aldin al-

Maghribi (see above, loc. cit.). The compiler of the

commentary is called 'All bin Ahmad on fol. ii3
b

,
1. 2.

Beginning: y\ sJ- ^UL- <il1 .Ac
iL^j-i-*

4iiL> l1%-.'^>

~Ii jLrJ. Dated the 2nd of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 988

(A. D. 1580, Dec. 9).

6. On ff. H4 a-I20a :

Ji.JjLllJi ^1 vi*JX.
-yi,

Jami's commentary on a tradition of the prophet (see

k- 1 357. J 8 above), beginning: JJ^. j j^_ j e)L) LS'

7. On ff. I2ib-i341>
: An Arabic treatise on the

j and other mystical topics, based on traditions,

by Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Muhammad al-Ghazali

(died A.H. 5I7=A.D. 1123, 1124), beginning:

Ul Jls . . . .

-

All these treatises seem to have been copied by the

same hand in A. H. 988 (A. D. 1580).

No. 1856, ff. 60-134, 11. 19-20; clear Nasta'llk ; size, g| in.

by 5f 'n.

2915

Risala-i-'Ishkiyyah (sJjj

A work on the doctrines of Sufism from the Naksh-
bandi standpoint, by a member of that order, 'Uthman

(styled on fol. i
a Shah 'Uthman), who is no doubt

identical with that Khwajah 'Uthman, on whose death

in A.H. 1 005 (A. D. 1596, 1597) the poet Hashim, himself

a zealous champion of the Nakshbandi creed and pupil
of the great Shaikh Ahmad Faiiiki (see his tliwan

above iii No. 2898), composed a chronogram. Among
many famous men the author quotes Shaikh Yahya

Munyari (died A.H. 782 = A. D. 1380, 1381, see above,

No. 1843 sq.), on ff. 24b and I23
b

; Jalal-aldin Rumi,
on fol. 37" ; Jami (died A.H. 898= A. D. 1492), etc.

It begins :

,1 I., and is divided into

the following four fasls :

!
on fol. 5

b
.

~

fol.

4.

uUiU Jl^a.1

jL^ tJ>U., on fol. 97
a

.

Every paragraph begins with the same phrase :

Dated in the twenty-first year of Muhammadshah's

reign (
= A.H. 1152, A. D. 1739, 1740).

No. 1021, ff. 285, 11. 13 ; large Naata'lik ; size, gf in. by 5! in,

2916
Two Sufic tracts.

1. Ff. 1-46,11. 25; Naskhi.

Risala-i-Sultan Muhammad Shahi (^l .W A ..., tJLy

^Li A ^ r*),
a very strange tract on the .iLw and

cognate topics, written in a mixed Arabic and Persian

by Muhammad bin Jalal Shahi Ridawi (who flourished
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about A. H. 1042 = A. D. 1632, 1633, see the following

tract). The full title, as it appears on fol. 2", 11. 6 aud 7,

runs thus : *. .,5,ii <4-i-

Beginning : Jic
j

_3li

sj.LUlj 4)

It is incomplete at the end.

2. Ff. 48-62, 11. 15; careless Nasta'Hk.

Alaswilat wa alajwibat (ij^^ iJj ill),
seventeen

questions and answers, relating to important dates in

the lives of eminent Sufic Shaikhs. The questions

were sent by Sayyid Muhammad Bhuvah
(j^jj)

to the

same Muhammad bin Jalal Shahi Ridawi, who is the

author of the preceding tract. The latter received

these questions the 7th of Dhu-alka'dnh, A. H. 1042

(A. D. 1633, May 16), and answered them in this short

treatise.

Beginnin

JjO

'No date.

No. 1193, ff. 62 ; size, 8$ in. by 4^ in.

2917

Sharh-i Rukn-alyakin

The theosophical and mystical speculations of the

great Afghan conqueror Ahmadshah Durr-i-Durran

(A.H. 1160-1186 = A.D. 1748-1772, see above, Nos.

588 and 589, and Rieu i. p. 213 sq., who excelled in

high spiritual gifts, and wrote besides a diwan of ghazals,
and ruba'is in the Pushtu language, see extracts in Ra-

verty's
'

Selections,' London, 1860, aud comp.Z.D.lL G.,

vol. xvi. p. 788), with a very elaborate and extensive

commentary by a certain Muhammad Ghauth ibn

Turkman ibn Tajkhan, with the epithets Mulla Basin

and Khan'ulum, see fol. 4
a

,
11. 1-3. The name of the

royal author appears on fol. 5
b

, 1. 6. The title of the

original collection, ^..iJl ^j, is found on ff. 6a
,

1. 3

ab infra, and 433, 1. 5, the title of the commentary,
viz. . ...s-ll

^j-^c,
on fol. 6a

,
last two lines.

This unique work, of which no trace is found any-
where else, begins with a preface of the commentator,

On fol. 1 .
.*. i* .J\ .1 '; ... I

fl
\ ^ ^ ...J 1 I

'

t
.* ? ...i M JjO

L, ^ajut ...b-ujji I,. I *Li-. , .ij^r^a., whichJl .,..-* Wd>*
J
n-K

(JUA-AWJ-3 ^'Jj' (*

ends with a panegyrical poem on Ahmadshah Durrani

(ff.
6b~9

ft

).
After that follows the introduction con-

taining general prolegomena on the most important

points of the mystic creed, on fol. 9
b

, beginning:
--

.. \
\ ^ =~~

?
The original text of the

^^^iJl ^j begins on fol.

IND. OFF.

jr.

I5b, headed .XL JUj i! jli. e.a?^U Jli. It

opens with a number of rhymed lines, the abstruse

character of which can be gathered from the first,

which runs thus : y ^ j^i, ^IXiLc .-j*, after which

a long ci>U.bL follows, consisting mainly of quatrains

(without auy fixed metre) with the ever recurring

refrain, ^iW.n.0
b ^jb^j ;

this ends on fol. 88a

dUL. vi)U.bL_. J^u^ ..Lwl u.

,^^ 1-11-*
^r* j1*)' and

then the main portion of Ahmadshah's mystic writings

begins, the ^liJl ^j t_>L> c_-JLk* ,
which contains

the author's speculations in the form of a dialogue
between himself and an allegorical interlocutor, the

tjLfcj.. ^U., to which afterwards a third symbolical

personage is added, called wbc^ . The extent of the

commentary can be ascertained from the fact, that the

explanation of the first line, quoted above, fills fifteen

pages (ff. i5
ll-22b

).

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2714, ff. 434, 11. it
; large Naskhi

; size, 9} in. by GJ in.

X. TRANSLATIONS FROM SANSKRIT.

2918

three Parvas of the Mahabharata.

Another copy of the first three Parvas of the Maha-

bharata, in the common Persian translation, made at

Akbar's request under the auspices of Abu-alfadl bin

Mubarak, see above., Nos. 19281944, and compare, for

further reference, Rieu, Supplement, p. I4
b

(a copy of

the fourteenth Parva) ; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat.,

pp. 97 and 98 (copies of the twelfth and the fifteenth to

eighteenth Parvas) ;
and on the Persian translations of

Sanskrit works in general, Ethe, NeupersischeLitteratur,

PP- 352-355-

Parva I, defective at the beginning, on fol. I7
a

,

(Adi-parvan).

Parva II (here styled ^j),
on fol. i83

b
,

(Sabha-parvan).

Parva III (likewise styled ^i),
on fol. 23 i

b
,

(Vana-parvan).
No date.

No. 3119, ff. 17-376, 11. 19 ; careless Nastollk ; ff. 169-188,
33o

b and 331 , and 373-376 supplied by another hand in moderate
Sbikasta

; extremely worm-eaten throughout ; size, Ii| in. by

2919

Another incomplete copy of the third Parva.

The third Parva (LJ^J j-^j)
in the same translation,

defective at the end.

No. 3015, ff. 157, 11. 15 ;
Xasta'llk : the original leaves have

been put into a modern margin ; size, 9 in. by 5} in.

51
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2920

Another copy of seven Parvas from the fifth to the

eleventh.

The same translation of Abu-alfadl, see a similar

copy, containing the same seven Parvas, in No. 1940

above. All the Parvas are styled in the headings ^j-
Parva V, on fol. i a

, v>,J f *j\
(Udyoga-parvan).

Parva VI, on fol. 45
b

v,-> {+>. (Bhishma-parvan).

Parva VII, on fol. 82b
, iJjy <->jj. (Drona-parvan).

Parva VIII, on fol. i22 b
, i_j,j ^^(Karna-parvan).

Parva IX, on fol. I5i
b

, i^. j-1 (Salya-parvan), also

styled (_.>,.>
\jS in the colophon.

Parva X, on fol. i73
b

, t-^J ^*J^- (Sauptika-parvan).

This section is dated the 25th of Kabi'-alawwal, in the

thirty-seventh year of 'Alamgir's reign (A. H. 1105=
A.D. 1693, Nov. 24).

Parva XI, on fol. I77
b

, L^J i^i-J (Stri-parvan).

No. 8120, S. 183, 11. 21 ;
careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta; S. 151-166 in a slightly different handwriting, as it

seems ; very worm-eaten throughout; size, io in. by 6f in.

2921

Another copy of the last six Parvas.

The same translation
;
all the Parvas are headed ^ .

Parva XIII, on fol. i
b

, u^J cr-U (Anusasana-

parvan) ;
dated the 1 5th of Muharram, in the first year

of Muhanimadshah's reign (A.H. 1132 = A. D. 1719,

Nov. 28).

Parva XIV, on fol. iO9
b

, c^,j J^l (Asvamedha-

parvan), also styled i_j,j cr*^* in the heading ;
dated

the 29th (here ^Jj ._- ])
of Muharram in the same

year (=A. D. 1719, Dec. 12).

Parva XV, on fol. 2i7
b

, k-^j (!)(j-b ^
parvan).

Parva XVI, on fol. 243% i^j J yi in the colo-

phon 1.^5 J-~j- (Mausala-parvan).

Parva XVII, on fol. 253
b

, i^ eUi U-yj (in Sanskrit

Mahaprasthana-parvan) ;
dated the gtt of Safar in the

same year, A.H. 1132 (=A.D. 1719, Dec. 22).

Parva XVIII, on fol. 257
b

, c^j ^jj/i^r" (Svarga-

rohana-parvan).

No. 8121, ff. 260, 11. 21 ; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta
; if. 257-260 added by another band on whiter paper ;

extremely worm-eaten throughout ; size, loj in. by 5^ in.

2922
The second Parva in Faidi s translation.

Parva II
(<_^j Lj^-,), in the same embellished version

of Faidi as in Nos. 1945 and 1946 above, beginning:

ji tfiAi.
J.LU j.^.f jU- ^.

Dated the 1 7th of Rajab, in the sixteenth year (of ?

either Muhammadshah, which ^would be A.H. 1147=
A. D. 1734, Dec. 13, or Shah 'Alam, A.H. n88=A. D.

1774, Sept. 23).

No. 8107, ff. 98, 11. 12-13; careless Nasta'lik; size, 6Jin.

by 3$ in.

2923

Fifteen Parvas of the Mahabharata from the fourth

to the eighteenth, in another translation.

This translation of Parvas IV-XVIII is stated on

the fly-leaves of both Nos. 3012 and 3013 to be that of

Faidi; but the absence of any poetical pieces, like

those found in the beginning of Parva I as well as of

Parva II in the authentic version of Faidi (see the

previous copy), and the agreement in the beginning of

Parva XIII (on fol. i85
b in No. 3013) with that of the

same Parva in No. 1944 above, make it more likely

that we have got here the rare translation of Ibn 'Abd-

allatif alhusaini Nakibkhan, the collaborator of Abu-

alfadl, who seems to have made a preliminary version

of his own, which was afterwards embodied in the

larger translation that goes under Abu-alfadl's name.

Besides, it is very doubtful whether Faidi ever wrote

more than the first two Parvas.

Parva IV, on fol. i b
, L^J -frjj^o (Virata-parvan);

dated

the 23rd of Dhu-alka'dah, in the forty-eighth year of

Shah 'Alam's reign (A. H. I22O=A. D. 1806, Febr. 12).

Parva V (here called ^j), on fol. 1 7
a

, i-^ ^ ;
dated

the i ith of Dhu-alhijjah in the same year (=A.D. 1806,

March 2).

Parva VI (likewise called ,j),
on fol. 54

b
,

tjrj; dated the ist of Jumada I, in the forty-ninth

year of Shah 'Alam's reign (A.H. 1221 = A. D. 1806,

July 17).

Parva VII (again called
^j),

on fol. 8ob , <_^j sJjjj ;

dated the I4th of Juinada I in the same year (A. D.

1806, July 30).

Parva VIII, on fol. io2a
, s^j ^f;

dated the 2gth

of Jumada I in the same year (A. D. 1806, Aug. 14).

Parva IX, on fol. I28b
, ^> J (in the colophon

v_^j J-i) ; dated the 2nd of Jumada II in the same

year (A. D. 1806, Aug. 17).

Parva X (called ^j,
like all the following Parvas),

on fol. i3O
b

, i_>j (!) elb^. ;
dated the 3rd of Jumada II

in the same year (A. D. 1806, Aug. 18).

Parva XI, on fol. I33
b

, i-j/J t^i-l ;
dated the 6th

of Jumada II in the same year (A. D. 1806, Aug. 21).

Parva XII, on fol. 1 39
b

, i_yv oJL- (S'anti-parvan) ;

dated the 26th in the same month (A.D. 1806, Sept. 10).

Parva XIII, on fol. i85
b

, ^ (!) eUL-; dated the

i2th of Rajab, A.H. 1221 (A.D. 1806, Sept. 25).

Parva XIV, on fol. 227*, L-J^J J.; . J ;
this section is

incomplete; it breaks off on fol. 232*, first line; and

on the next page a different hand begins.

Parva XV, on fol. 233
a

,
called here in the heading

t_y y.*, ^Lj (?) ; but in the colophon the correct

title appears i^ ,,-T; dated the 2ist of Muharram,

A.H. 1222 (Sarnvat i864=A.D. 1807, March 31).

Parva XVI, on fol. 266", i_^j J y] not dated.

Parva XVII, on fol. 280*, ^ uU-yJ, better in

the colophon i_j^j ^li-^sL^ ;
not dated.

Parva XVIII, on fol. 284 j U- ; not

dated.
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The proper order of ff. 129-137 is: 129, 134, 130-
133, 136, 135, 137-

No. 3012, ff. 1-134; No- 3013, ff. 135-287, 11. 19-31 ; small
Shikasta

; ff. 233-287 supplied by another hand ; some pages
written partly or wholly in diagonal lines ; size, 9j in. by 5$ in.

2924
The fourth Parva in the same translation.

Parva IV
(i-j^j eyJ^->)

in the same translation as in

the preceding copy.

Dated the 7th of Dhu-alhijjah, in the seventh year of

Shah 'Alam's reign (=A. H. 1179, A - D - '7^6, May 17,
Samvat 1823).

No. 3119, ff. 1-16, 11. 21
; Shikasta; size, iijin. by 6Jm.

2925

Skanda Parana
dj\jf>

The same Persian translations of portions of the

Skanda Purana, in forty-five Adhyayas, by Karan Singh,
which has been noticed above in No. 1960 under the

title of Kshetra Mahatmya.

Beginning the same as in that copy, on fol. i a :

*iJ

No date.

No. 3088, ff. 72, 11. 9; Nasta'lik ; size, 7$ in. by 55 in.

2926

Tarjuma-i-Ramayana (^1*1^ i.

A modern translation in Persian prose of Valmiki's

Ramayana, containing six out of the seven Kanclas of

the original, made at Banaras by the same Anandghana,
with the takballus Khwash, who has been noticed as

author of the eyLs-^
js?. (i.

e. the Kasl-Khanda), see

above, No. 1959; the *iLa- LJ(i. e. the Gaya Ma-

hatmya, A.H. i2o6=A. D. 1791), see above, No. 1962 ;

the i^S* 5 u^ :?. (A.H. 1208 and I2O9=A.D. 1794),

see above, Nos. 1725 and 2905; and the
(_>^ uS-2 1*

(A.H. 1205 = A.D. 1791), see above, No. 2906. The
first Kanda (Bala-Kanda) is not found in this collection.

Comp. on the older versions ofthe Ramayana, Nos. 1963-
1970 above.

Contents :

The second Kanda, Ayodhya-Kanda
or second book (OJJ^LJJ), in No. 3041, beginning, on

fol. i b : j J^-^ ji ij\ a^5\-X-! yuL j ^jijLu-. ^^\jS
Jl o-1 i$Li,Lj <b ,.v-Ji <_- ..j;. Dated by the

-/ " W " ^ W '^

same transcriber, who copied all the works of this

author, viz. Bholanath, the 5th of Rabi' II, A.H. 1209
(A.D. 1794, Oct. 3o)=Samvat 1851.

The third Kanda, Aranya-Kanda (AJO ^1),
or third

book
(..j-w-^jj),

in No. 3024, beginning, on fol. i b :

Jl
jL-JLijj ^Ijtila.

-.. Dated by Bholauath the

i6th of Muharram, A.H. 1206 (A.D. 1791, Sept. 15)=
Samvat 1848.

The fourth Kanda, Kishkindya-Kanda

jJlS"), or fourth book
(^L^jj-^iJo),

in No. 3020, be-

ginning, on fol. i b :

\f\j J1^)
y ,jJl. Jf i^L-i. u-^--

by the same the 5th of Rabi' II, A. H. 1206 (A. D. 1791,
Dec. 2). The proper order of ff. 1-15 is: 1,8-13,2-6,
14 (lacuna), 7, 15.

Thefifth Kauda, Sundara-Kanda (>
;lC t

...)
or fifth

book (,^H^>j), in No. 3026, beginning, on fol. i b :

^LJUT j jljl !!** ii
\j jLo ^ ^j* jLj J\JA c)iir*

Jl
\j.

Dated by the same the 1st of Muharram, A. H.

1206 (A.D. 1791, Aug. 3i)=Samvat 1848.

The sixth Kanda, Lanka-Kanda (jjli L^-J), also

called Yuddha-Kanda (see Rieu i. p. 55
b
),

or sixth

book (.-?.*. r\) t
in No. 3027, beginning, on fol. i b :

J\ cujl t*-i-;j eb ^jL^j*. ^i -^ ,.jjl.
Dated by the

same the 25th of Shawwal, A.H. 1205 (A.D. 1791,
June 27)=Samvat 1848.

The seventh Kanda, Uttara-Kanda (jJli ^Sjl),
or

seventh book (.via^jj), in No. 3025, beginning, on

fol. i b : i^l, ,^ ..-, a. JL|, ,.,T ,

Dated by the same the 22nd of Safar, A. H. 1206 (A. D.

1791, Oct. 2i)= Samvat 1848. The proper order of

ff. 10-18 is: 10, 14-17, 11-13, "8.

No. 8041, ff. 108, 11. 15 ; size, 9$ in. by 6 in. ; No. 3024, ff. 62,
11. 15 ; size, 9^ in. by 6 in. ; No. 8020, ff. 69, 11. 15; size, 9} in.

by 5J in. ; No. 3026, ff..5O, 11. 15 ; size, gj in. by 6 in. ; No. 3027,
ff. 140, 11. 15; size, g| in. by6Jin. ; worm-eaten towards the

end; No. 8025, ff. 78, 11. 15 ; size, 9! in. by 6 in. ; Nasta'lik, by
the same hand throughout ; a picture ai frontispiece at the

beginning of each book.

2927

Tarjuma-i-Jogbashista (t
-

Another copy of the same Persian version of the

Yogavasishtha, which was made under the auspices of

priuce Dara Shukuh, A. H. 1066 (A. D. 1656), see above,
Nos. 1972-1974. The present copy is particularly
valuable, as it gives the name of the real translator,
viz. Habib-allah (see fol. i b

,
1. 6); the date appears on

fol. i b
,
lin. penult.

^Beginning:
viib

Dated the 2gth of Safar, in the ninth year of Muham-
madshah's reign (A.H. 1140) = A.D. 1727, Oct. 16; it

is called here by mistake Samvat 1789 (which would

correspond to A. D. 1732, as is stated quite consistently
on the fly-leaf, but not to A. H. 1 1 40) ; the proper date
should be Samvat 1784 or 1785.

No. 3165, ff. 137, 11. 15; very moderate Shikasta; size, 8Jin.
by 5 i in.
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2928

159.2

Muntakhab-i-Shabistan-i-Nikat

An abridged copy of Fattahi of Nishapur's ^\
-

... . .*.

JUi. or i^liCj J(z~^, composed A. H. 843 (A. D. 1439,

1440), see above, Nos. 2037-2039.

Beginning the same as there.

Bab I, on fol. I2i a
, first line

; II, on fol. 126^
; III,

on fol. I30
a

; IV, on fol. 136" ; V, on fol. I39
b

; VI, on

fol. i48
b

; VII, on fol. i53
b

; VIII, on fol. 167*.

No date. Modern transcript.

No. 3017, ff. 115-172, 11. II
; large and clear Nasta'Hk

; size,

9Jin. by 7Jin.

2929
Kissa-i-Ruh (-., LIs).

A short allegorical romance, with mystic tendency,
in rhymed prose and evidently modelled on the famous

prototype of this class of symbolical writing, Fattahi's

Ji j-^- It was composed by Afdal Khaksar, see

fol. 49
b

,
1. 5. The hero is called

4, (the soul); his

birthplace is
vxjj+s? JLc (the world of omnipotence) ;

his dwelling-place cyj_5l t^Lii (the plain of divinity) ;

he suddenly gets a desire to travel and alights in ,-!L-c

uyj U (the world of human kind), where he finds

a land called jjj (the body), the seven climates of

which are the seven Jjjl (members or parts of the

body), and four brothers join him there, ^^i. (blood),

\jii*e (bile), -jJu (phlegm), and Ij^i (melancholy), etc.

Beginning :

jj-o 1, i^j^.1 5~*-z> _ju
^

Xs.-

No date. Modern transcript.

No. 8017, ff. 49-61, 11. II
; large and clear Nastaltk; size,

9 \ in. by 7j in.

2930

Hashiya-i-Kafiyah

Short glosses to the *iJL. or last chapter of 'Ata-

allah bin Mahmud alhusaini's (died A. H. 929 = A. D.

1523) larger work on poetry and metrical art, the

^jt-ii ^ j*
xjUJDl J^^Xj, from which Nos. 2052-

2054 above contain an extract, styled ^3$ .J^c ,j JL,,
or '

treatise on the art of rhyming,' see also Fleischer,

Dresden Cat., No. 333. According to the beginning

of these glosses, on fol. 32
b

: e*-.l
\^3j-*

xl: JJH

J5 1 >^*tj.

s-JjL wt
Jl

^
U . . v_)Lri ^1 ^j J jj

<i a ;.;

|J\JL

the jl;J^!l J. t5vJ was divided into an introduction

or j_.jjL.) on the meaning of poetry and its

various species, three treatises (cu^J or sJLiL) on tropical

figures, riddles, and metres, and a conclusion (*3asL* or

5__>L>.) on rhyme, with specimens taken from Arabic

and Persian poets.

On fol. 33*, 1. 6, the rare work by Maulawi Husain

Wa'iz (died A. H. 9 10 = A. D. 1505, see above, Nos.

2188 and 2680), styled ^UiSII xJL-o ^ j\&$\ *jljj,

is quoted (see a full description of its contents in

E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 267-271), which

must be added to the list of his works, given above,

loc. cit.

Dated by the same Muhammad Nasir, who copied
No. 2053 above, in the same year, A. H. 1140 (called
the tenth year of Muhammadshah's reign instead of

the ninth which would be more correct)
= A. D. 1727,

1728.

No. 530, ff. 32
b
-4o

b
, 11. ii

; large and distinct Nasta'lik ;

size, 8|in. by 4jin.

2931

Khafct u sawad
(j|^- j Wi) .

A treatise on the rules for writing Naskh and Nas-

ta'lik, by Maulana Majnun bin Muhammad (in Rieu,

Mahmud) Rafiki, who is commonly identified with the

great Nasta'lik writer Mir 'All al-Katib, flourished in

Sultan Husain Mirza's time, and was still alive in A. H.

945 (A. D. 1538, 1539), see Bodleian Cat., No. 1369;
Rieu ii. pp. 531 and 532. The title given to this little

treatise in the heading of fol. 84b,
viz. kil ^j i_>bi ,

is misleading, since another, poetical treatise on the

same subject and by the same writer, rightly bears

that name. The proper title appears here, on fol. 88a
,

lin. penult. A second poetical treatise by Majnun
Rafiki, likewise dealing with the art of writing Persian

characters, is the j^-Juo j ~'> A-O s-lL, see Rieu ii.

p. 532
a

,
No. Ill; and Bodleian Cat, No. 1370, comp.

also KrafFt, p. 5, No. XII. He is besides the author

of
thejLj ^jlj UL-,, described in No. 2118, 7 above.

Beginning, on fol. 84
b

: i$
\j

i^jl^J ^>

~i! tf liiU J y^ ^ 3 ^ ^~
It is divided into the following six babs :

1 . eb jjb % '

5-sj-j j)
J )

_k-> j

...T :l, 011 fol. 88b .

2. ^jL-jl t-j^ yjLjj j LjLc r.ij.-* _j

(uLijl ?),
on fol. 8 9

b
.

3. oob^ci>ljil uW>. >*> on f'- 9 ia

4. ki.
.xelyi ^Lj y ,

on fol. 98
b

.

5. \

seven fasls.

on fol. I02a
,

beginning with (_iJI ^jLj j*

6. ~)i k. . -.-, ,j, on fol. io6a
,
first line.
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This treatise ends in the middle of fol. io6b, without

a date; the remainder of that page and fol. 107* are

filled with a detailed prescription for making ruby-

coloured ink (eyjjb jb_
\_s-Sjj), comp. No. 2977 below.

No. 1348, ff. 84-107, 11. 12 (11. 13 on fol. 107') ; Naskhl ;

size, 7j in. by 4f in.

2932

bioljl

Insha-i-Harkarn

Another copy of the ' Models of Correspondence
'

by
Harkarn the son of Mathuradas Kanbd of Multan,
who compiled this work between A.H. 1034 and 1040

(A.D. 1625-1631), see above, Nos. 2069-2076.

Beginning : jjjljj* c^,^>

~
The index of the seven babs is given on fol. 14", but

in the text itself no subdivision is found.

Dated A.H. 1190 (A.D. 1776); the first owner (and

probably its transcriber too) was Mir Ya'kub.

No. 3005, ff. I3
b
-42

b
,

11. 12-15; Shikasta; size, loj in. by
6f in.

2933
Another copy of the same.

Beginning, on fol. i b :
ey;--La. jj> j

-

~ji
I, ^U iTjUfllj J3LU ji JU^. yj.

Bab I
(Jui~jjj ^iLo ^iL-), on fol. 2b

;
II

(tf~-y jb-ol ,.>),
on fol. 8b ; III (uabs

5 j, on

fol. 16"; IV y ,,),
on fol. 21"; V

(y
J uabjiC.), on fol. 34,

(index uyilbJi) tlLj ki.
^i),

first line ; VI (j Jjj

on fol. 54
b

; VII

Jl (jbbjjJ^j ^Ix-Jf^y ^I^-J. (index (.fJ^>^

jU>-j;
'Lib t^^Lij

-j\
^UJI L.L5;.-, j csU-.^)), on fol. 58*.

Dated the 6th of Eajab, A.H. 1 208 (A.D. 1 794, Febr. 7),

by Darwish 'Ali.

No. 3085, ff. 62, 11. 13
;
Naskhi ; size, 7 in. by 4! in.

2934

Insha-i-Aman-allah Husaini (
; ...,.. iil ^L.1 *LiJl).

Another copy of the shorter collection of various

letters and notes on Sufic questions, by Aman-allah

Husaini, with the takhallus Ainani, who died A. H.

1046 (A.D. 1636, 1637), see above, Nos. 1763, 7, and

1893, where it is styled ^.^
a. cyLs-3,.

Beginning as there :

oj|j cy^sb 5J ^1Ju
jj>\)

J >

Jl Juic^J bp ^ iiloL).

A fuller work on letter-writing, by the same, styled

(jlio^jU* *LtJl, is described in No. 2077 above; his

diwan in the Bodleian Cat., No. 1095.

No date.

No. 1966, ff. 220-246, 11. 13 ; Shikasta
; size, 9! in. by 6J in

2935
Naubawa (.by).
Another copy of Abu-albarakat Munir's collection of

letters, called jbjj ,
and compiled A.H. 1051 (A.D.

1641, 1642), see above, Nos. 2079-2082.

Beginning: Jl ^yuL^j j> o^-jl ^^j^-* ^j\.

Among the occasional dates, given in the letters,

there appears, for instance, the i?th of Sha'ban, A.H.

1051 (A.D. 1641, Nov. 21), on fol. 45
h

,
lin. penult.

A lacuna between ff. 39 and 40. The collection ends

on fol. 55
b

, and is dated at Farrukhabad the nth of

Jumada I, in Uie seventh year of Farrukhsliah(Farrnkh-
siyar t but in that case the seventh year, as often

happens in Eastern calculations, is a mistake for the

sixth=A.H. 1130, A.D. 1718, April 12, since Farrukh-

siyar ascended the throne in Dhu-alhijjah, A.H. 1124=
A.D. 1713, January, and was deposed, after a reign of

little more than six lunar years and three months, in

llabi' II, A.H. 1 1 31= A.D. 1719, Febr.). It is collated

throughout. Ff. 56-73, hi various different hand-

writings, contain fragments of other, anonymous, collec-

tions of letters and notes, which may, or may not, belong
to the same Munir ; the first, on fol. 56", begins :

bl

No. 3028, ff. 73, 11. 19-21 ; Shikasta, by different hands ; size,

9 in. by 4! in.

2936
Kuka'at-i-Munir

(^-S- cybu,).

Letters and refined prose-writings of Abu-albarakat

Munir, who died A.H. 1054 (A.D. 1644), beginning
with the same initial words as the

sjbjj (see the pre-

ceding copy), viz. _ u^Layj y> i^>i^ \\ t-^^* ^1
Jl u2-.Lsi

'_^53jlcT_^. ^>jf, but containing a smaller

number of letters and more extracts from the larger
work of the author, the^-jj-.

*bij1 (see above, No. 2078);
the three munazarat of the latter are given here in

full, viz.
jj^ j k^^i JJiLv.., on fol. 84" sq. ; jjt^l

-ebic, on fol. 97
b

,
first line sq. ; JLS j i-^-J

(without a heading), on fol. iO5
b

,
1. 3 to the end. There

are besides the following pieces in ornate prose: oj_*
cb ,

on fol. 90, first line
;
-.U-jL -.Lo.> ,

on fol. 95
b

;

^l^jp tLoj, on fol. 96", last line; and
^'jJJ J-jU>,

on fol. 96
b

,
last line.

No date. Modern transcript.

No. 3017, ff. 62-114, 11. ii ; large and clear Nasta'llk ; size,

9iin. by i\ in.

2937

Majma'-alsana'i' (J1 : oil *. . y*).

Another copy of Nizam-aldin Ahmad bin Muham-
mad Salih Siddiki Husaini's treatise on tropical figures
in Persian poetry (see above, Nos. 2088 and 2089),

completed A.H. 1060 (A.D. 1650), see i,he chronogram
on fol. 2", 11. 3 and 2 ab infra.
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~i
Beginning : ~. i

The four fasls are found here on ff. 3
b

,
last line

;

20a. ^2
a
(here headed

t^J-*-. ajljj^3jj);
and 89.

The khatimah, consisting of a few lines only, on

fol. 97
b

.

Dated at Calcutta the nth of Shawwal, A.H. 1199

(=A. D. 1785, Aug. 17, not 19, as is stated in the

colophon).

No. 2964, S. 98, 11. 13 ; unequal Nasta'lik ; size, 9! in. by 6 in.

2938
Another copy of the same.

Modern transcript ;
no date. The chronogram on

fol. i b
, 11. 3 and 2 ab infra.

Fasl 1, on fol. 2a
,
last line; 2, on fol. 7

b
,
first line

;

3, on fol. 29
b

,
third line; 4, on fol. 45^, last line (the

last without a special heading, just as the khatimah).

No. 8017, ff. 1-48, 11. ii ; large and clear Nasta'lik; size,

9$ in. by 7J in.

>\
f
. *.

2939
Munsha'at-i-Brahman ( {.^Ar
Another copy of Candarbhan Brahman of Patyala's

(died A.H. 1068 or 1073 = A.D. 1657, 1658, or 1662,

1663) collection of letters, described above in No. 2094.

Beginning: uy

'The author's diwan is described in Nos. 1574 and

1575 above, his poetical description of Shahjahan's

court in the . ,-^ i
in No. 2093 above.

No date.

The copy is apparently defective at the end.

No. 2996, ff. 77, 11. 11-14; Shikasta, very moderate in the

beginning, but growing rather wild towards the end; size, g| in.

by 5* in.

2940
Munazara-i-Abr u darya (l^i j^jl s^tLu).
A poetical contest between 'cloud and sea,' in highly

embellished prose, mixed with verses, by Muhammad
Salih Kanbu of Lahur, the author of an account of the

capture of Balkh in A.H. 1056 (A.D. 1646), see Rieu

iii. p. 934b ; of the 'Amal-i-Salih or history of Shah-

jahan (A.H. 1070 = A. D. 1659, 1660), see Nos. 332-
336 above

;
of the preface to the Bahar-i-danish (A. H.

io6i=A.D. 1651), Nos. 806-817 above; of the Bahar-

i-Sakhun (earlier redaction A.H. 1065 = A.D. 1655,
later redaction A!H. 1074 = A.D. 1663, 1664), Nos.

2090-2092 above, etc.

Beginning : jtiij
^j.l oJji tAj J> ^~^-

Jl sjjL

Copied by Ghulam Muhammad, see above, Nos. 2900-
2903.

Received from Dr. Royle, July, 1856.

No. 3556, ff. n, 11. ii
; Nasta'llk; size, 7 in. by 3Jin.

2941

Jami'-alkawanin

Another copy of Khalifah Shah Muhammad Kanuji'g

specimens of letters, also styled t-a.-lv A f,\\, and com-

piled A.H. 1085 (A.D. 1674), see above, Nos. 2097-
2105.

Beginning, on fol. 45^: l^Jua.1 ^ \j^\-*> ) \j^\z~

Jl
AJJ*. (jl-j e*j-Laj i^li u .

The four fasls are found here on S. 47" (twenty-six

eyb^jC.),
62b (forty-two cylx-l^), 7i

b
,
first line (first

kism of the third fasl, containing four o. . .:-j yy^LJ^),

73
a

,
first line (second kism of the third fasl, containing

three oo^ju euLo^-)! and 74* (twenty-eight i_jUJt

and seven v^)- T^16 khatimah is not marked
;

if

there is any, it must consist of the last few lines only.

No date, but undoubtedly copied immediately after

the ^jA 'LjJl (see No. 2932 above), in A.H. 1190 =
A.D. 1776.

No. 3005, ff. 45-79, H. 13-15; Shikasta, with some more

legible Nasta'llk towards the end ; size, io| in. by 6f in.

2942

Munsha'at-i-Mulla Sati' (iU !SL JULi-'..).

Specimens of letters and other pieces in ornate prose

by Mulla Sati' of Kashmir, who flourished under Baha-

durshah and was still alive in A.H. 1136 (A.D. 1723,

1724), see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 123, 1. 4 ab infra;

p. 156, 1. 10; and p. 560 (where his diwan, J=L,
^jljjj,

is noticed). He is no doubt the same Mulla Sati',

whose petition to Shah Bahadur for a Jagir has got by
a mysterious accident into the British Museum copy of

Mulla Tughra's works, Ad 1. 16,852, see Eieu ii. p. 743,

No. XV (in the India Office copies of the

see above, Nos. 1586-1591, it is not found).

Beginning:

All the headings of the various pieces are left blank.

Dated the nth of Rabi' II, A.H. 1177 (A.D. 1763,
Oct. 19). Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2825, ff. 54, U. 10; Nasta'llk ; size, 7f in. by 4$ in.

2943

Majma'-alinsha (LiJiH x^.s*).

Another copy of Muhammad Amin-i-Bani Isra'il's

famous collection of refined prose-writings, see No.

2122 above, with the same wording of the chronogram
as there, viz. j)i* j*\)f **r e^ (see fol- 2b

>
' 8

where also the wrong spelling^
,:, : <. appears for^yu-),

.*. jJla- e)Ju):=A. H. 1138 (A.D.that is to

1725, 1726); the title,

2b,l. 5.

Beginning, on fol. ib :

' appears on fol.

~fi J (sic!)
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The work is divided here into twenty-nine fnsls only,
that is to say the fourth of No. 2122 (^/iLo ,jU-^c ,j)

is left out.

Fasl 1 (=i in No. 2122), on fol. 2 b
; 2 (=2 there),

on fol. I2 b
; 3 (

=
3), on fol. 2i b ; 4 (=5 in No. 2122,

j.JU-i.
JLu

fS(Sj),
on fol. 27

a
; 5 (=6 there), on fol.

49
a

; 6
(
=

7), on fol. 7 i a
;
7

(
=

8), on foL 99" ; 8
(
=

9),
on fol. ii9

a
,
last line; 9 (=10), on fol. I36

b
; 10 (=

n), on fol. 156*; 11 (=12), onfol. 1 87
b

; 12 (=13),
on fol. 205

a
; 13 (=14), on fol. 22i b

; 14 (=15), on
fol. 224*; 15 (=16), on fol. 227"; 16 (=17), on fol.

230"; 17 (
= i8),onfol. 24i

b
; 18 (=19), onfol. 256

b

last line; 19
(
=

20), on fol. 267b ;
20 (=21), on fol.

273"; 21(=22), onfol. 284b ;
22 (=23), on fol. 289^

lin. penult. ; 23 (
=

24), on fol. 294a ; 24 (=25), on
fol. 3i4

b
; 25 (=26), on fol. 325^; 26 (=27), on fol.

332
a

; 27 (=28), on fol. 351*, lin. penult.; 28 (=29),
on fol. 356

b
,
last line

;
29 (=30), on fol. 358". In the

twenty-sixth (respectively twenty-seventh) fasl the same
five munazarat are found as in No. 2122, on ff. 332

tt

,

333
b

. 335b , 34 i a
,
and 348a,

but the last is called here

j)} j (_*-i t^JjLLt,
so that in this copy all the three

prose-contests of Munir are found, which have been
noticed in No. 2078 above.

Dated by 'Adilbeg of the Carnatic the 6th of Safar,
A.H. 1159 (A.D. 1746, Febr. 28).

No. 3065, ff. 359, 11. 15 ; Nasta'llk; size, 8Jin. by 4f in.

2944
Dastur-alnazm

(Jilil ^y^j).
Another copy of the tract on Persian prosody and

metres, by Muhammad Musawi Walih, composed A. H.

1140 (A.D. 1727, 1728), which has been described in

No. 2119 above
; the name of the author and the date

appear on fol. 2b
, 11. 7 and 8 ; the title on fol. 3

b
,

1. 2,

and in the colophon ;
on the fly-leaf it is styled in-

correctly u^jJI^j^o.
Beginning, on fol. i b : Jl

ty.X5;j1 if^^* ju-a.y..

Mukaddimah, on fol. 3
b

;
Fann I, on fol. 6a

,
in two

babs ; Fann II, on fol. 1 3
b

,
in twelve babs

; KliAtimah,
on fol. 4i

a
.

Dated the last of Shawwal, A.H. 1161 (A.D. 1748,
Oct. 22).

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

_No. 2841, ff. 44, 11. 11-14; careless Nasta'llk, mixed with
still more careless Shikasta

; size, 5 J in. by 4 in.

2945

Daka'ik-alinsha

Another copy of the compendium of rhetorics, prosody,
etc., by Ranjhurdas, compiled A.H. 1145 (

A - D- I 73 2
>

1 733)i see Nos. 2 1 20 and 2121 above; the author's

name appears on fol. 3", 11. 7 and 8 ;
the date on

fol. 3
b

, 11. 6 and 7.

Beginning, on fol. i b : ..515CL...

Mukaddimah (here styled wrongly JJ1 ii-Jo), on
fol. 9

b
.

Daklkah I, on fol. 14", last line, and fol. if>, first

line (rightly styled J^l ii-Jj), in three fasls.

Daklkah IT, on fol. 25", in eight fasls, corresponding
to those in No. 2121 above (the preliminary index, on
fol. 25", gives the usual ten fasls).

Dakikah III, on fol. 95
b

,
in two fasls.

Daklkah IV, on fol. 247
a

, in two fasls.

Daklkah V, on fol. 256", first line, in two fasls.

Daklkah VI, on fol. 35Ob, in two fasls.

Daklkah VII, on fol. 363^ in three fasls.

The eighth dakikah, as well as the khdtimah, although
indicated in the general index on fol. 9

a
,
last line, and on

fol. 9
b

, 11. i and 2, is entirely wanting in the text.

Dated the 5th of Eabi' I in the Faslt year 1200 (A.H.

I207=A. D. 1792, Oct. 21).

No. 3039, ff. 374, 11. 9 ; careless Naitallk, sometimes re-

sembling .Shikasta
; size, 8 in. by 4} in.

2946
Collection of official letters and specimens of refined

prose-wilting in Arabic and Persian.

Contents :

I. Arabic, ff. i b-29
b

: Extracts from the -L;

, by Ahmad bin Taj aldairalmuliki, chiefly

containing letters written in the name of Maulana

Sayyid Zaid bin Muhsin to the emperor Shahjahan, his

wazir Sa'd-allahkhan, Sultan 'Abdallah Kutbshah of

Haidarabad, etc., with answers.

II. Persian, S. 3Ob-n6 ft
:

(a) LJ
-U~.

s*]j *LiJl, on ff. 30
b-46, containing

chiefly notes and letters by Ja'farkhan, the Nazim of

Bangalah (A.H. 1116-1138 = A. D. 1704-1726), to the

emperors 'Alamgir, Muhammadshah, etc.; the last is

a note by Shuja-aldaulah.

(b) Jjuo \jj* i5j\+t,
on ff. 46-49b ,

a specimen of

ornate prose by Mirza 'Abd-alkadir BJdil (died A. H.

1133 = A. D. 1720), see above, No. 1676 sq.

(c) iJ^ai* olxjp, miscellaneous writings, on ff. 50-
116"; the most heterogeneous specimens are mixed

together in this part, for instance, a letter by Sadr-
aldin Muhammad to Maulana Muhtasham Kashi (died
A.H. 996= A. D. 1588, see above, N os. 1447 and 1448),
on fol. 66b

,
and letters by Nasirai Hamadan! (who was

still alive in A.H. 1015 = A.D. 1606, 1607, see above,
No. 1484), on fol. 64" sq. ; and on the other hand,
letters as late as A.H. 1177 = A. D. 1763, 1764 (in a
communication to 'Alt Nawazkhan), on fol. 84b ,

and
even A.H. 1194, 9th of Dhu-alhijjah = A. D. 1780,
Dec. 6 (in the very first letter of this collection,
addressed to Mr. John David Paterson), on fol. 50".

Among the host of other notes and official communica-
tions there are particularly to be mentioned : letters to

Mu'iu-aldaulah Bahadur; to Mir Muhammad Kasira-

khan Bahadur ; by Mir Muhammad Zaklkhan Sahib
;

to Muhammad Kazimkhau ; to Yusuf 'Alikhan
;

to

Miyan Muhammad Sahib; to 'Askar 'Alikhau ; by Mir
Muhammad Husain, after his return from a journey to

England (
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on fol. 62b sq. ; by Mir Bakir Damad to Mulla 'Abd-

allah of Shushtar, on fol. o~5
b

sq. ;
to Maulana Shah

Muhammad of Shiraz; by 'Abd-al'azizkhan, the gov-

ernor of the fort of Kandahar, to Nawwab rtimad-

aldaulah, on fol. 68b
;' by Nawwab Mahabatjang to

Shuja'-aldaulah, the Nazim of Murshidabad, on fol. 69";

by Maulawl Lutf-allah to the English authorities in

Calcutta, and to Khan Bahadur Nusratjang, etc., on

fol. 7o
a
sq. ;

new year's greetings to prince Muhammad
Shah Shuja Bahadur, on fol.

7_i

b
; to and by Mir

Muhammad Ja'farkhan, the Nazim of Bangalah; to

Nawwab Muzaffarbeg Bahadur ;
to Ghulam

'

Alikhan ;

to Mirza Muhammad Yarkhan
;

to 'Ali Nawazkhan ;

to Za'ir Husainkhan ;
to Haji 'Abd-alrahim ;

to and by
Jan 'Alikhan Sahib ;

to Mirza Dadar 'Alikhan
;

to

Ismail Kulikhan Sahib; to Muhammad Sa'idkhan

Sahib ;
to Muhammad Ridakhan, the governor of

jahangirnagar, on fol. 94
b

; to Mir Mas'ud 'Alt; to

Sayyid Muhammadkhan Bahadur; etc. etc.

No date.

No. 3172, ff. 116, 11. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'ltk ; size,

6Jin. by 4 in.

2947
Two treatises on the art of letter-writing, with

specimens.

1. ^iUl tc^s* or *LU\ ^ j* JL-,, by Shaikh

Muhammad bin Shams-aldin (see fol. I4i b , 1. 2), on

ff. I4ob-2i5a, beginning:

Jl oJ/j". The date on fol. 215" is very strange;

the words sJU.*- 5
j L^J<

J
_j (j^*-* ti-.j^i ^ oJ^j

denote A. H. 995 (A. D. 1587), the figures i . . f A. H.

1004 (A. D. 1595, 1596); perhaps the former is the

date of composition, the latter that of the copy.

2. *LiJl ^ ji sJL^,
on ff. 2i6b-236

a
, portion of a

larger work of similar import, containing the third and

the fourth kism, the former on the proper style of con-

gratulations at various joyful occasions (^ C*JHJI

),
in five fasls

;
the latter

on the proper style of condolences
(^j juCJl .-^iJI

ufjUtDl),
likewise in five fasls.

The third kism begins on fol. 2 1 7
a

; the fourth on

fol. 226a
;
the five fasls of the former are: i_~

L.^-<>LJtlj
-lill

;
and jL

'l
I

;
those of the latter :

J^LJ j; ULJ1 i^ j; jiljjll *^J L

^jju ^ ;
and *LJU1

i^jo ^j
.

No date.

No. 1348, ff. 140-236, 11. II (onff. 140-215), 11. 16-18, written
in diagonal form (on ff. 216-236) ; excellent Nasta'lik, by two
different hands

;
most diacritical points left out in the seconc

treatise
; size, 7^ in. by 4* in.

2948
Two short collections of forms of letters.

1. On ff. i b-i2 a
: i_>jlk *Lio1, another copy of

Mubarak Farshi's little treatise, noticed above in No.

2134, beginning, on fol. i b : .Ujo-jl .x-i. l

2. On ff. 8ib-io7
a

: cyLsJi^ eyb^, a collection

of short notes, addresses, petitions, etc., without author's

name.

No. 3005, if. 1-12, and 81-107 ; U- n-" in the first part,
11. 11-15 >n the second; Shikasta, by two different hands; size,

zoj in. by 6f in.

XII. ETHICS.

2949
Akhlak-i-Nasiri

Another copy of Nasir-aldm Muhammad Tusi's (died
A. H. 672 = A. D. 1274) renowned work on ethics or

practical philosophy, completed A. H. 633 (A. D. 1235,

1236), see above, Nos. 2155-2172.

Beginning : iJc I^-LO. ^pil i*^> J

~J\ Jill dJL..

Makdlah /, iin two kisms
; first kism, in seven fasls,

on ff. 8b
, 9

b
, I4

b
,
i6a,

2ob
, 23

a
,
and 3o

b
;

second kism,
in ten fasls, on fol. 44, first line, 47*, 48*, 5Ob, 53

b
,

57
a

,
62b

, 74
b

, 78", and 86b .

Makdlah II, in five fasls, on ff. iO9
b

, ii3
a

, 117*,
I2i b

,
and i3i

a
(the number of the last is omitted).

Makdlah III, in eiglit fasls, on ff. I36
a

, I44a ,
last

line, I59
b

, I74b (both heading and number are omitted

here, it begins in 1. 10 of this page), 184*, i88b

(wrongly called -^ J-aj for ~2*2> J-^>)> I 97
b

> an(l

2O2b
,
first line.

Dated in Sha'ban, A. H. 1081 (A. D. 1670, Dec.-i67r,

Jan.), at Akbarabad by Ghulam Muhyi-aldin. Chiefly
on the first forty or fifty leaves various readings and
both marginal and interlinear glosses, besides some

pencil notes in English.

No. 3044, ff. 204, 11. 15; excellent Nasta'lik; size, 8|in.
by 5 Jin.

2950
The same.

Beginning as usual.

Makdlah I, in two kisms ; first kism, in seven fasls,

on ff. iob
,
n b

, i7
b

, I9
b

, 24b , 27*, and 35
b

;
second

kism, in ten fasls, on ff. 5oa ,
1. 2, 53

b
, 54

b
, 57, 6ob

,

64
a

, 70", 83
a

, 87*, and 96
b

.

Makdlah II, in five fasls, on ff. I23
a
, 126, 131*,

I35
b

,
and 149".

Makdlah III, in eight fasls, on ff. 152"*, i6ob
, 177%

I92
b

,
last line, 2O3b , 2O9

b
,

first line, 22Ob
,
and 225b.

Dated the zgih of Jumada II, in the forty-first year
of 'Alamgir's reign (=A. H. 1109, A. D. 1698, Jan. 12).

Various readings and glosses, both interlinear and

marginal, throughout, but more frequent on the first

leaves.

No. 3557 (Glass Case), ff. 228, 1L 15 ; good Nasta'llk ; size,

gin. by 5Jin.
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2951

Mirat-alakhlak (j5li.il!

A compendium of ethics, which the author of this
little treatise, who is probably identical with its tran-
scriber and owner, Lutf-allah ibn Yad-allah Nizam-
aldin, was requested to compile in the majlis of Habib-
allah, called Zain-aldunya wa-aldin, of Shiraz, on the
basis of two renowned books in this branch of philo-
sophical studies, the t^U jU_i.l (see the two pre-
ceding copies) and the i^j^ic JJU* ^1^ (a work not met
with hitherto), see fol. 2", lin. penult., to fol. 3, 1. 6

(where the above title appears). It is divided into

three
ey,j-o, viz. 1. jMi.1 ^X^J -Ley, on fol. 3*

last line; 2. J^. c**y ,
on fol. 34" ; 3. e

on fol. 45".

Beginning :

"No date.

No. 1348, ff. 1-67, 11. 10 ; large Nasta'ltk ; size, 7} in. by 4! in.

XIII. ASTRONOMY AND ASTROLOGY.

2952
Eisalat fi-alhai'at (ii^JI ^ ilUy).
Another copy of 'Ali Kushji's (died A. H. 879 = A. D.

1474, 1475) famous astronomical treatise, see above,
Nos. 2240 and 2241, beginning as usual : LI! A!) A ,11

Mukaddimali, in two kisms, the first on fol. i b
, the

second on fol. 5
b

.

Makdlah I, in six babs, on ff. 7
a

,
8b

, I4b , 17*, last

line, 20b
,
and 22a (the last subdivided into four fasls).

MaMldh II, iu eleven babs, of which the third,

fourth, eighth, and ninth are not marked, on ff. 44b,

47
a

,
lin. penult., 54" (fifth bab), 55*, 57

b
,
6i b (tenth

bab), and 63
b

.

A lacuna between ff. 63 and 65, and probably one or
two other lacunas, which are concealed. Ff. 64 and
66-68 contain, in quite a different handwriting, some

mukhammasat in honour of 'Ali, styled^Ji-. !lL-. ^.^sb...

(on a poet with the takhallus Mazhar in 'Alamgir's

reign, see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 129, 488, and 489).
No date. A seal of Sayyid Mihr 'Ali Husaini with

the date A. H. 1200 (A. D. 1786), on fol. 6s
b

.

No. 2972, ff. 68, 11. 11-15 (on ff. 1-16), 11. 13 (on ff. 17-63,
and 65) ; 11. 15-23 (on ff. 64, and 66-68), written by two hands
in clear Nasta'lik on ff. 1-16 (white paper), and 17-63, and 65
( older and somewhat browner paper) respectively ; Shikasta on
ft. 64 and 66-68

; size, 8 in. by 3! in.

2953

Majmu'a-i-shamsi (lj^^ Lc^s*}.
Another treatise on astronomy, translated by Abi1-

alkhair, son of Maulana Ghiyath-aldin, from the English
of l)r. William Hunter

(,
,:. , ,:., a _Jj ,-^lj, perhaps

IND. OFF.

identical with W. Hunter, M. D., 1755-1812, who
besides medical and other works composed astro-
nomical treatises and also an ' Account of the labours
of Jayasimha,' see Dictionary of National Biography,
vol. 28, p. 305^), see fol. i b

, beginning: ^1
Ail i

cuJ'L^ ]1

iJl UUJ _,
^"
Fa?l I, on fol. 2a : ^1 oo/^LJl^ . II, on fol. 3'' :

^l^lAi. (jLj^o. ///, on fol. 4
b

: ^
IV, on Fol. 8a : , *. jg. ,-* ey5)L !

.. *F(not numbered), on fol. I2b : .JjJ ,o
-. . / - *

-jj"*~* LT"'' *]?** Wjj *$ A>.L^ ^W-- VI, on

fol. i6b :

cyj/Ajjj.. ^Ujy. VII (here numbered eighth

), on fol. i8a :

No date.

No. 3070, ff. 23, 11. 13; NastaTlk; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

2954

Ahkam-i-ashkal

Two sets of astrological tables, the first on ff. 68-71
(apparently incomplete), the second on ff. 73

b-82 a
,
con-

taining prognostics, horoscopes, and many other indica-
tions for the welfare of human beings, suggested by
certain constellations of stars.

No. 1348, ff. 68-83"; size, 7iin. by 4! in.

XIV. MEDICINE.

2955

Khulasat-altajarib (

A large part of an elaborate work on tested cures by
a certain Muhammad Hutaint Nurbakhshi, about whose
lifetime nothing can be ascertained. It consists
of twenty-eight babs, of which the first seven and
part of the eighth are missing ; the copy opens abruptly
iu the eighth bab, which deals apparently with the con-
ditions and diseases of the head.

The headings of the following babs are :

J. (
tne eye), on fol. 34".

10.
(

fol. 51*.

!-> Jlj-l jjWi j* p-*^ "r^ (the nose), on
fol. 56*.

12. yUi Jlj-a-l (jLjj. j* p-JiV vU (the mouth),
on fol. 63*.

13.

the throat, etc.), on fol. 70".

14. Ji } J&*.. J!^.l uLj ^ *ji,W* Sr-L). (the liver

and the heart), on fol. 88".

15. AJI^ i^ l L.j ijb L> (the

_j ^U (the ear), on

oesophagus and the stomach), on fol. 93
b

.
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<^>. (the

.

(
the bowels), on

(diseases of the

Jl xil (diseases which physicians of these realms have

not been able to assign to any particular limb of the

body), on fol. 1 1 2b .

1 7 \ K

liver and the bile), on fol. ii7
b

.

18.
j/r- Jl^l uU-> ,J fr**j* S-^. (the spleen), on

fol. 136*.

19. wj
fol. I40

a
.

20.

posteriors), on fol. i64
a

.

21.

on fol. i~7i
a

.

22.

bladder), on fol. I77
b

.

23. J--UJ lailt Jlj-J jjUo

(the genitals), on fol. i89
a

.

24.

^.j vb (poisons,

.j (the female organs of generation and the female

breast), on fol. 2OOa
,
first line.

25.

l^jbi . (diseases of the back, joints, and feet), onfol.2l7
b

.

26. "I

etc.), on Jbl. 225".

27. >V i^-30- oW>. ^
,

.j jol J. g (compound medicaments, usually

styled ^jb^j, and thus designated on the margin),

on fol. 262 b .

28. s-Ti-o-c kUJI ,.j!

_s;uu_ (some peculiar

technical terms used among physicians, and medicinal

weights), on fol. 27i
a

,
last line, and fol. 27i

b
,
first line.

No date.

No. 1276, ff. 276, 11. 21
;

careless Nasta'lik, mixed with

Shikasta; ff. 275 and 276 added by another handin pure Shikasta;

size, lojin. by 6|in.

2956

Two medicinal glossaries.

1. A glossary of the Hindi terms occurring in the

Materia Medica, with their Arabic and Persian equiva-

lents, forming an alphabetical index to the
i.->^\ ujf

(see above, No. 2362), on ff. i b-8sb . It is styled in

the heading :

, . ,_. ^. ,
%

iiji uj-**'
an^ consists of three

columns, the one on the right side for the Hindi words,

the middle one for the Arabic and Persian ones, and

the one on the left for the pages or folios of the

respective copy of the
Ajjill cjj** (which is not that in

the India Office referred to above). The English

equivalents are occasionally added on the margin, mostly
in ink, sometimes in pencil. Frequently, where special

Hindi terms are not forthcoming, only the Arabic and

Persian words are given. Ff. 86-88 are left blank.

2. A glossary of similar Hindi terms, occurring in

a medical work, styled ^iS^j jLp.,
with their Sanskrit

equivalents, arranged in the same way, the Sanskrit

words in the right column, the Hindi ones in the

middle, and the folios in the left column, on ff. 89
b-

131*.

It is styled in the heading: jl <j& wjoi vi*-y.fr9

i_^J^-4
;
U-i L-*J-J u-^/J jU-l V^X ancl is on the

first pages, like the previous glossary, occasionally

accompanied with the English equivalents on the

margin. The Sanskrit words are written in Devanagari

characters. On fol. ia there is given a Sanskrit title

to the first glossary, viz. Dravya Gana, Hindi and

Persian.

No. 3526, ff. 131 ; size, io| in. by 6J in.

2957

Tarjuma-i-firang dar bayan-i-amrad-i-picish

A Persian translation of au English medical treatise

by William Cockburn (^ v\f
^\),

M.D. of London,

the title of which is represented here in Persian trans-

literation as
j^-i

ells jl (j^^J^oJl^M <*>> which

seems to mean ' the nature and cures effluxes,' explained

in Persian by
^b-Jil ^U^jifrf uV uW-3

. _>* V^
^T eabyl }

. There are two books of Dr. W. Cockburn

(1669-1739) mentioned in English works of reference

(see, for instance, Dictionary of National Biography,

vol. xi. pp. 192-193), which are very likely 'different

editions of one and the same treatise from which the

present translation is made, viz.
' Profluvia ventris,'

London, 1701 ;
and 'Account of the nature and cure

of looseness,' see. ed., London, 1710. The learned

English doctor wrote it partly on the basis of former

investigations, partly on the results of his own medical

experience. It is divided into nine
cy^^-o.

No date.

No. 1452, ff. 62, 11. 9 ; simple Shikasta ; size, 8| in. by 6 in.

XV. LEXICOGRAPHY AND GRAMMAR.

1. Arabic-Persian,

a. Vocabularies and Dictionaries.

2958

Three metrical Arabic-Persian vocabularies.

1. Nisab-i-badi' (jujj i_>bai), onff. r b-6b, see above,

No. 2386, beginning :

2. Nisab-alsibyan (^b-JLlI Oboj), on ff. 7
a-27 a

,

see above, Nos. 2375-2381, beginning here:



1605 LEXICOGRAPHY AND GRAMMAR. icor,

This part is dated the gth of Ramadan, A.M. 1229
(A.D. 1814, Aug. 25).

3. Mantik-alsibyan (^U^UI jliJu), on ff. 2^-36*,
a versified tract of the same kind as the two preceding
ones, in eighteen kit'as, prefaced by ten niathnawi-baits,

beginning :

The title appears on fol. 27
b

,
1. 9.

The MS. belonged to
' Anand Row's Collections in

the ceded districts.'

No. 3018, ff. 36, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ; large Nasta'llk ; size,

gf in. by 6J in.

2959

Nisab-alsibyan (^l . . ,n.ll i^Laj).
The same versified vocabulary of Abu Nasr Farahi,

beginning in the following way : JLs . . . . 4) ^,U

(con.p.Jj ^.Ulj Jily
No. 2377 sq. above); this copy is slightly defective at

the end ;
the last line here corresponding to fol. 27*,

first line, in the preceding copy.

No. 2754, ff. I49
b
-i74

b
, 11. 13-16; Nasta'lik; size, gf in.

by 5fin.

2960
'Uman-i-ma'ani

The Persian gulf of fine thoughts, an Arabic-Persian

glossary with occasional intermixture of Hebrew,
Pahlavi, Syriac, Turkish, and other words, by
Amirak of Balkh, who compiled this little work at

the request of Shaikh Nizam, A. H. 859 (A. D. 1455),
see fol. i b

,
last four lines, and fol. 2a

,
first five lines.

Beginning: L^JJ c:^ j\
tS

]AJ-

It is arranged alphabetically according to the first

and last letters, the Persian paraphrase is interlinear

and sometimes marginal, and written as far as fol. 43*
in red ink; from fol. 43

b to fol. 8i a in black (except
half of fol. 74

a which is again in red) ;
from fol. 8i b to

the end the paraphrase ceases altogether and only

strings of words are left.

No date.

No. 1989, ff. 1 20, a number in diagonal lines
;

first two pages

slightly effaced ; size, 8^ in. by 4! in.

2961
Another Arabic-Persian glossary, arranged like the

preceding one according to the first and last letters.

There is neither title nor author's name given, as the

copy lacks the introduction and begins abruptly in

the midst of the explanation of an affix (probably the

simple I)
thus :

(j\^> jjj J-^!L. '

From fol. 8a onwards the Arabic words are written
in red ink. Copied by Muhammad Zain-aldin.

No date.

The title given to this glossary on the fly-leaf, yiz.

yLil, has no sense whatever.

No. 1755, ff. 85, 11. 15 j Nasta'lik ; size, gj in. by 5$ in.

2962
A defective copy of a large Arabic-Persian dictionary,

which is wrongly designated as uyLiLl i_j.f. both on

the fly-leaves and at the top of fol. i
a

. The _i-i5

uyL-i)l is a Persian-Persian dictionary, and therefore

absolutely different in character from the present work,

which resembles very closely the caUJJI
JJLJ (see above,

Nos. 2392-2396), although its abrupt beginning cannot

be traced in any of those copies, and the order of words
seems not to be quite the same. At any rate, it may be

either an earlier or a later redaction of that famous

dictionary.

Beginning : Lu

^According to the Arabic paging six leaves are

wanting at the beginning, and eight between ff. 249
and 250. Ff. 247-250 are slightly damaged, but care-

fully repaired in some (not all) places. The proper
order of ff. 394-411 is: 394, 403-410, 395-402, 411.
No date.

The copy belonged formerly to Mr. Richard Johnson.

No. 1285, ff. 433, 11. 25 ; chiefly in Naskhl, by various hands,
an older one, as it appears, on ff. 1-272 and 335-423, a newer
one on ff. 273-334; sizei Iol in - ty 5l iQ-

2963

Dastur-i-a'sar u' Dastur-i-amsar
(j

.La_cl ^ - - <

Another large Arabic-Persian dictionary, compiled
on the basis of and in conformity with the

^V.
* \\ Li

(see Abu Ja'far Ahmad Albaihaki's work of this title

in Bodleian Cat., No. 1635) and the
^L*"" (see above,

Nos. 2388-2390), by Baha-i-'Abbas Ahmad Husaini

'Alawi (see fol. ib, 11. 8 and 9), and beginning :

~
The title appears on fol. 2 b

,
1. 10; on fol. ia it is

styled, through a confusion with its prototype (see the

above statement), .jLoil ^U. The introduction com-

prises a fasl :

JT^jLa-* j <~->\^>\
O'JLC!

y, , on fol. 3'',

with the following subsections :

i^J^ill i^oU>, on

fol. 4* ; ^i jj^. jjLo-. c*l*-5^> n fol- 5
a

;
and o>Ia>3

J-j^j ji^Lo- ij^ju, on fol. 5
a

. The dictionary itself

begins,on fol. 5
b

,
with the i_Jill i-jb ;

the arrangement is

this, that thej#rs< letter forms the bab and the last the

next subdivision ;
after that comes the middle one.

Dated A. H. 1176 (A.D. 1762, 1763).

No. 1338, ff. 360, 11. 19 ; Nasta'lik
; size, 9? in. by 5 J in.

5K 2
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b. Grammar.

2964
Three Persian treatises on Arabic grammar.
1. Kitab-i-mizan

(J\j~^* ^L^), i.e. the

u^JLJI Jlc, on S. i b-20a
,
see above, Nos. 2415-2417,

beginning : ^y ^LtJi <!ill e).v * ..il ^jl-M . . -Ul J-J

Lc-L o-J sJjJ^L^ jj iJij.*".* JLxj) sJU-> &5 j^ULIl

Jl jj . -el j J^ix^^o j
. This part is dated the

8th of Kabi' II, A. H. 1218 (A. D. 1803, July 28).

2. Nuskha-i-munsha'ibah
(

. .?.: ti
),
on ff. 2i b-

28*, only a fragmentary piece, defective at the end, see

above, Nos. 2411, 2
; 2412, 2 ; and 2418, beginning :

... 411

tJ , <i ;.<!J

Fff. 29 and 30 left blank.

3. Dastur-i-mubtada (U
"

;
*

,

jadvali J^- <r>Lsji or Sarf-i-afal

or Kitab-i-

,
on

ff. 3i
b~9ob

,
see above, Nos. 2425-2427, beginning:

'

Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2741, ff. 90, 11. 9-10 ;
Nasta'lik ; size, 9 in. by 6| in.

2965

Muntakhab-alnahw
(^-=^ <_^*"^)-

A treatise on the application of the rules of Arabic

syntax to Persian, with poetical illustrations, by Amir
Haidar Husaini Balgrami (see fol. i b

,
last two lines),

with the takhallus Amir, a grandson of the famous

Mir Ghulam 'AH Azad Balgrami, compiled A. H. 1214
(A. D. 1799, 1800, see fol. 2 a

,
1. 5), comp. another copy

in Eieu ii. p. 857b , No. I.

Beginning : Jjj \. ilc j Jj>. Jj:.*.
'L.^.1 Jj:\J > .

~-

~fi ^Lj JJE* (Eieu JAJ).
At the end of tbe mukaddimah (which begins on

fol. 2a
) it is stated (see fol. 4

a
,
last line, and fol. 4

b
,

first line) that this treatise is divided into three babs,

dealing with the nouns, the verbs, and the particles

respectively :

~\ .,L~jl (jLo jA Jjl i-Aj.) m seventeen fasls, on

fol. 4
b

1. 2.

^jb (j
1 ;, i, jj,.

jjt j JjJ ..L-Sl ^LJ j
j ojj i_)b

OkI, in nine fasls, on fol. 41*, last line.

u-ij^a. ..L^Jl ^Lo ^^ ;}-*- vU >
iu three fasls, on

fol. 48* ; but in the text itself the beginning of a

fourth bab is found on fol. 5 i
b
,.on the sentence ,AQ~- i_>b

sJu-a-^ii .j, which was to contain two kisms, each of

which subdivided into fasls ;
but already in the first

fasl of ihe first kism the copy breaks off.

Earlier works of the same Amir Haidar are : ^J^-
I, a history of the emperor Akbar to A. H. 987

(A. D. 1579), written at the request of Mr. William

Kirkpatrick, see Eieu iii. p. 930, Blochmann in his

translation of the
i^,-S\ i^}^> P- S 1 ^, note, and Elliot,

History of India, viii. p. 193 ; ij^JUl j_^-i*^*, on the

formation of Arabic words used in Persian, Rieu ii.

p. 857
b

,
No. II; and ii>U>-}lk-}ll (j^-a-sH,

a glossary of

rare words and idioms, with poetical illustrations,

Eieu iii. p. io7ob, completed A. H. 1189 (A. D. 1775).

No. 3001, ff. 53, 11. 12
; Shikasta ; size, 9^ in. by CJ in.

2. Persian-Persian.

2966

Lata'if-allughat (^
Another copy of 'Abd-allatif bin 'Ab<lallah al-

'Abbasi's special glossary to Jalal-aldin Eumi's math-

nawi, see above, Nos. 1091-1097, beginning : ^1
Jl i-^c i-^ji.

e^LiJ Jj>. j J . - .' j

A
Dated the 24th of Jumada I, in the fortieth year of

'Alamgir's reign (which would be A. H. 1108, a year
that actually seems to be hidden in the strange com-

bination of figures appearing here, viz. A 1 1 . = A. D.

1696, Dec. 19), by Husaiii 'All bin 'Ali Murtada

Ghulam. Slightly worm-eaten.

No. 3004, ff. 219, 11. 15 ;
Nasta'lik

; size, io| in. by sj in.

2967

Bahr-alfada'il fi manafi'-alafadil

A fuller copy of Muhammad bin Kiwam bin Eustam

bin Ahmad bin Mahmud Badr-i-Khizana albalkhi's

Persian dictionary, which has been described above in

No. 2512. The author's epithet is given here (on

fol. 2b, 1. 7) as Niku'i, instead of Karkhi. Tliis copy
contains thirteen out of the fourteen babs of the second

kism (a complete index of which is given both on ff. 4
b-

5
b and 224a-226a

),
viz.:

B6b I, on fol. 226a, second line, headed here :

(index eyl^i j jU_c

^ j\ *
;.

;.

Bdb II, on fol. 228*, headed here : e

~J\ JT f~s- (index cyljjl
kUJI ^\ with two fasls at

the end.

Bdb III, in four fasls (kunyas, beginning respectively

withal, p, ^.1,
and o^>), on fol. 246b .

Bdb IV, in seven fasls, on fol. 248b.

B&b V, in three fasls, on fol. 252b .

Bdb VI, in seven climates, on fol. 256*.

B&b VII, on fol. 257
b

.

Bdb VIII, on fol. 262 tt

(number here omitted).

Bdb IX, in six fasls, on fol. 264b.

Bdb X, in nine fasls, on fol. 278
a

.

Bdb XI, on fol. 289", lin. penult.

Bdb XII, in three fasls, on fol. 293
b

.

Bdb XIII, in three fasls, on fol. 298*.



1609 THEOLOGY AND LAW. 1610

The number of fasls is therefore thirty-seven, as Cor-

rectly stated on fol. 3
b

, 1. 8 (whereas on ff. 4
b

,
1. 5, and

224", 1. 7 it is given us thirty-six). T\\efirst kism, con-

taining the dictionary proper, begins on fol. 5'', last line.

Beginning, on fol. i b
, thus:^. A^ u-'W-1

i
A -

i \ ,. *fft J H * 1 \ \
*

\ \ "*M C""~ \ \

Ji(sic!)
j^JTbi \jj\

uii. ^UJ
_,.

An English note on fol. i" describes this copy as an

abridgement of the JjbiiJI j^. ,
whose author is un-

known
; this statement is altogether misleading, and

would rather apply to the much shorter copy in

No. 2512 above; moreover the Persian title, written

on the same page, runs
JJbiaJl^rs

J
. tjb^ J-ol ,

and

proves that we have got here the original work. The
fourteenth bab of the second kism is not found.

Dated the 7th of Shawwal, A. H. 1199 (A. D. 1785,
Aug. 13).

No. 2970, ff. 302, 11. 13 j Nastaltk
; size, 10 in. by 6J in.

3. Persian-English.

2968
The first sketch of a Persian ^Lexicon (including all

the Arabic words, commonly used by Persians), with
their English equivalents, by Haughton, i. e. Sir Graves

Champney Haughton, 1788-1849^110 was from 181 7 to

1827 professor in the East India College at Haileybury,
see Dictionary of National Biography, vol. xxv. pp. 166''-

i68a . It is very rich and accurate, but goes down to

the middle of the fourth letter only, ey ; the last word

being _j_jtj .

No. 3182, ff. 303; European handwriting; size, 13 in. bySf in.

XVI. THEOLOGY AND LAW.

Kuran
2969

A copy of the Kuran, with interlinear Persian para-

phrase, which derives a unique interest from the fact that

(accordingtoanote appended at the end byMr. A.Rattnay)
it

' was picked up in the streets of Lucknow, on the occa-

sion of the entry of the Brigade under General Franks
into that city, in 1857, by one of his Aides de Camp
(Captain Henderson, I believe). It was found under the

body of aMahomailan priest,who was evidently attempt-

ing to escape with it at the time he was killed.'

The copy is, of course, in a very precarious state,

despite the careful mending of most of the old leaves,

which have been put into a modern margin ; and

although the text has been supplemented, wherever

pieces had been torn off, the first and last leaves espe-

cially which were lying quite loose in the copy and
have now been arranged in proper order are greatly

damaged. Part of the original colophon is preserved,

stating that the copy was written in A. H. 995 (A. D.

No. 8402, ff. 387, usually 11. 14 in the fully preserved pages ;

splendid Naskhi
; the Persian paraphrase in Nasta'lik ; size,

abuut 13 in. by 8
j

in.

2970
Another copy of the Kuran.
This copy has a special interest too ; it was one of

Tipu Sultan's Kurans, and is provided with a Persian

index of the Suras : Jl J-^' ill i^LS (jU , o^-jj,
On ff. I b-22 b

The Kuran begins on fol. 25
b

, and ends on fol. 520" ;

an Arabic prayer on ff. 52 i b and 522a.

No. 8562 (Glass Case), ff. 522 ; Naskhi; gorgeously illuminated

throughout ;
two splendid vignettes on ff. 23

b and 34* ; excellent
Eastern binding ; size, 8J in. by 4} in.

2971

Fatawa-i-Karakhani
(^ilil^S (J^bJ).

Legal decisions with regard to the various branches
of Muhanunadan ecclesiastical and civil law, which begin.
without any introduction, at once with the/rrt kit&b ;
the title can therefore only be derived from the colophon.
The book is divided into kitAbs, and, occasionally, sub-
divided into bdbs, with some fasls here and there. An
index on ff. i a and b

.

1. cj__JI <_>biS, on fol. 2 : (a) i_. - - II I ,^. i^jb,

on fol. I7
b

; (b) (text iJuJjUl) x-UJ! o vb, on fol.

22b
; (c) J^-iAll

-j vL>, on fol. 27"; (d) ilUtfl Mb,

on fol. 27", last line; (e) JLU1 v 1^. on f l- z8b ;

(/) ij^UI i_>b, on fol. 29"; (y) ilUSCil i^Aj.i on

2. ijyj l, on fol. 3 8
b

3. 'LiiJI i_>U^, on fol. 40b, lin. penult. : (a)

,
on fol. 43

h
. _

4.
e-ojjib LiiJl i_,L:5, onfol. ss: (a) v
Jl ^UJI, on fol. 55l>.

5. MlfrUI 3bT, on fol. 56
b

: (a)

i.>lJI,onfol. 70".

6.
i!lS^J\ v^ (styled in the text, clearly by

take, vb), on fol. 7ob : (a) "j^Ulj *->Jb jI^Jl
with a "I/JJI ^ *j, on fol. 77"; (6) iJl^Jl

^i^iJlj JL.^aib, on fol. 78*.

7.
(jf^lll v^, on fol. 78

b last line: (a) ^...11
on fol. 98", lin. penult; (6) ^"Ulj ui-5bLUl i^

fol. I02a ; (c) 'j^ill ^ J^j, on fol. io8a.

8.
jtjft cjb^, on fol. io8b : (a)

oyC i> L-J
jl,

on fol. n8b
.

9. *bu^-,il| sjb5, on fol. H9b
.

10. iLIll <_>^, on fol. I2oa.

11. i^Ldl tjbS', on fol. I24b .

12. A

13. ij

14. i

ms-

vb,

, on

>bi, on fol. I29
b

.

b^, on fol. I43
b

.
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15.
i,

16. "

17. s

i$, on fol. i5i
b

.

3b?, on fol. i69
b

.

3bT, on fol. 172*.

c_,b, on fol. 173".

l ^bS', on fol. I73
b

.

i^bi", on fol. i77
b

.

vU^, is missing in consequence of a

lacuna of three leaves after fol. 188.

22. ? .
- s II i_Ai, on fol. I92

b
.

CJbT, on fol. 197".

3tZ, on fol. J 99
b

: (a)

W, on fol - 2 7
a

-

on fl- 2I a
>

last line -

yljll *W*I S->^> on fol. 2i4ft
.

,
on fol. 2i8b,

first line.

,
on fol. 2i8b, 1. 5.

19.

20.

21.

23. J

24.

25. i-

26. (text e

27. ijl
28. i

29.
,
on fol. 235

b
.

I_-D-)->
31 U j, on fol. 239

b
; (6) JUJI ibli*. i_>b,

on fol. 244b (wrongly styled c_jLa in the index).

^, on fol. 245b .

U, on fol. 249
b

.

S", on fol. 250*.

S', on fol. 254*.

\ on fol. 2

31.

32. A -I .-5 II

33.
bLojJl

34.

35. JJL.-0 ; there are

two more lacunas, of one leaf each, after ff. 255 and 256.

36. ^ijVrill i^bi", on fol. 258*

The whole book is arranged in an endless number of

questions addressed to a legal authority (bii^J= taking
counsel's opinion) and the decisions given about them.

Dated the I2th of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1099 (A. D.

1688, Sept. 8), in 'Alamgir's reign, by various scribes,

Sayyid Muhammad Ma'sum alshahidi alkardizi alridawi,

Sayyid
'

Abd-alkadir, etc.

No. 3069, ff. 258, 11. 17; written by different hands, chiefly
in Naakhl, mixed with Shikasta now and then

; size, 8% in. by
Gin.

2972
Munkashifat fi sharh-almunfarijat (rj^ <j iiiXJu

A Persian commentary on a well-known religious

poem, the Arabic kasidah
ia-^JUdl

or kasidah of con-

solation and comfort, which is ascribed here to the

authorship of Hasan al-Basri (died the 5th of Eajab,
A.H. IIO = A.D. 728, Oct. 14), see fol. I35

b
,

1. 5.

Compare on this poem and the various authors

who are credited with its composition, H. K halfa iv.

p. 551 sq., No. 9508; vi. p. 198, No. 13209; Arabic
Cat. of the Brit. Mus., p. 86 ; Uri and Nicoll ii. pp. 88,

515, and 617; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 97;
Loth, Arabic Cat., p. 3oo

b
(No. XIII) ; G. Pliigel i.

p. 144 ; Fleischer, Cat. Lips., pp. 434-435 ;
J. Aumer,

Arabic Cat., pp. 59 and 246, last line sq. ;
etc. In

Fliigel, loc. cit., it is ascribed to Muhammad al-Ghazali,
in Loth, loc. cit., to Ibn al-Nahwi (Abu-alfadl Yusuf
bin Muhammad Tauzari), etc. The poem consists here
of forty-four baits (in H. Khalfa thirty-five ; in the

Vienna copy forty-seven, in others forty), and begins,
on fol. 136":

JuJb eJJLJ ^M jJ ry^ **$

Beginning of the preface, on fol. i35
b

:

^i j^ b
"
The commentator is 'Abd-alkadir bin Hashim alhu-

saiui (see fol. 135**, 1. 4); the title appears on fol.

136", first line. The explanation consists usually of

m>UiJ, i.e. grammatical analysis, and
^.nil J-A, a

summary of the meaning.
No date.

No. 1298, ff. 135-163, 11. 13; Naekhi; the Arabic text in red
;

size, loin. by6Jiu.

2973

Zubdat-alda'wat (i^-cjUl i>j).
Choice selections of prayers, accompanied by a Persian

treatise on devotional science, by an anonymous author,
in a mukaddimah, four fasls, and a khatimah, beginning,

on fol. i b : b e'A -*-'
i '- ' ^ ,.>5lU 5i^> ^>..r b

.

* J ^ J W " -^

-J' oiJX^l h
Mukaddimah : kjl

-.
j ,

on fol. 3
b

.

j s-l^j (index ijLe) jLJ
,
on fol. 8a.

Fasl II:
^IU_, ,

i5^L^>, on fol. 38
a

.

Fasl III : cyllJb Jjj

J.U-
1

^j; j,
on fol. 97

b
.

Fasl IV :

on fol. I32
b

.

KliAtimah :

, on fol. isob .

(jL-> j
LCJ

Fasl I :

x_5

Fasl I is not numbered
;

fasls III and IV and the

khatimah are neither numbered nor headed by J-oj or

s_jL:>. This treatise which is based on the

(designated by ^*),
the

j e^-cXJI

3^), the j3U.il! ^UC. (J), the
^1

-3LU1 (71), the iilt (), the
julpl i^p (j), the

(J), the
J^-jj (J), etc., ends on fol. I58

b and is dated by
Ja'far bin Muhammad Kazim the 15th of Sha'ban, A. H.

H33(A.D. 1721, June n). On ff. is8
b

,
1. 6-i97b there

is added another tract, very similar to the khatimah of

the y!y;UI sJjj, styled Mukhtasar dar rusum u adab-

i-safar ( J^ (_>lol , ...) i* i "
"
**)> on *'le r'tes an^



1613 VARIA. 1614

customs of travelling, containing both prayers nnd

traditions relating thereto, the latter based on those

collected by Hasan 'Askari (the eleventh Imam, who
died in Rabi' I, A.H. 260 = A. D. 873, Dec.-874, Jan.),

and divided into a mukaddimah and four fnsls (which
are, however, not specially marked in the text).

Beginning : cjj iS
Jj \j

~j|
pit^ L^TjJU j \J

C No date.

No. 698, ff. 197, 11. 11 ; the Arabic prayers in Naskhl, the

Persian text in Naeta'llk; size, 6fin. by 4! in.

2974

Silsila-i-Jogiyan (^L^j*. .l
..,!,.,.).

The chain of the Jogis, in Sanskrit Yogins, i. e. the

various sects of Indian devotees or practisers of the

Yoga, see concerning them, Earth, Religions of India,

p. 213 sq., and "Weber, History of Indian Literature,

p. 237 sq., by an anonymous author, beginning, on

fol. ib : Jf ^z
~!i jUi

It is divided into five w^i (afterwards called J~l),

viz. : 1. The Vishnuites or Vishnuite Gosaius
(jjL-i_>j),

on fol. 4
b

,
in sixteen ~J> or branches ;

2. The Clvaites

((Sf~
or

cS^-i.),
on fol. i6a

,
in nineteen 5 3- The

C&ktas (ebM-i), on fol. 29
b

,
in four

jj^j
or j^ ;

4. The Nanakshahis (^LsJoli),
on fol. 38

b
,
in seven

iJij or .-.-'; 5. The Cravakas and Yatis
(i!i)j^-

and

JLa.), on fol. 47
b

,
in two ~~3 or

jj^/t. Appended to

this treatise are two fasls, the first, on fol. 5o
b

,
con-

taining a general discussion of the tenets of these sects ;

the second, on fol. 6ob
,
a description of the holy city of

Banaras. Each branch or subbranch of the Yogius is

illustrated by a portrait.

No.3087,ff. 71,11.9; Nasta'lik; forty-eight miniature portraits;

aize, 8 in. by 6J in.

XVII. VARIA.

1. Arts, Technical and Practical Pursuits,

a. Music.

2975

Asl-alusul
(Jj-o}H J-l).

A treatise on the theory of music by Muhammad
Nasir Muhammadi, with the takhallus Raiij (mentioned
as grandson of Khwajah Mir Dard, nnd a young man
ahoutA.H. I22I=A.D. 1806, in A. Sprenger, Catal.,

p. 280, 1. 7 ab infra), beginning, on fol. i
b

: <u)

In the introduction, on fol. 2, the author traces his

descent to the great Shaikh and Saint Khwajah Mu-
hammad Nasir Muhammadi, the author of the Dli

^_r_
- 1> ; e and the

\ji\ yijj* i|)b ,
who had two sons, the

elder Khwajah Mir Muhammadi, with the takhallun

Dard, the greatest mystic poet in Hindustani literature

(see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 218 and 605, whose death

is fixed by the various authorities in A. H. 1195, 1196,

1199, and even 1202= A. D. 1781-1788), the grand-
father of the compiler of this musical treatise and

author of the following nine works: 1. Persian diwun

\j>i);
2. Rekhta dtwan (SJLS^ ^j); 3. JJU,

j\jJ( ; 4.
yyl^lj JJL-, ; 5. v^-N JL*, a commen-

tary on the preceding one ;
6. j,j iJli sJl--, ; 7. ^ tl ;

8. Jj j.o; p. J-a-a^" / ^
(all

these seven being

mystical treatises); the younger, Hadrat Muhammad
Mir Muhammadi, with the takhallus. Athar (see

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 207, 1. 16 sq.), the author of

(i) Persian diwan (^U u!^-5) J (
2) Rekhta diwau

(fciirf, ^y.*) ; (3) S|j ^Lo Jj^-. ; (4) vl^- J>^-
JLj>. j

. The son of the former (Mir Dard) was Sahib

Mir Muhammadi, with the takhullus Alam, undoubtedly
the father of the author of the present treatise (see
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 200, last four lines, where he is

represented by some tadhkirah-writers as the son, by
others as the nephew of Mir Dard).

The present treatise was written under the auspices
of the author's patron Miyan Himmatkhan, the

younger brother of Miyan Nurkhan, with the takhallus

Nurrang, and son of Miyan La'lkhan, with the takhallus

Parb La'l (JjJ i-^-j),
who himself was the elder brother

of Miyan Firuzkhan, with the takhallus Adarang and

son of Miyan Bhupatkhan, the brother of Miyau Ni'mat-

khan, with the takhallus Sadarang, see fol. i b.

The title of this treatise appears on fol. 2b
,

1. 4. It

is divided into two ^ ; the first fann Q>J-.JJ.
,jL.j^i

JU (on musical time and measure) contains two mu-

kaddimas, two babs' and a khatimah ; it begins on fol.

2 b
,
but breaks off already, on fol. 35

b
,
in the beginning

of the second Mb with the heading of theirs* fasl; the

remainder of this bab, the khatimah of the first fann,
and the whole of the second fann ^ ^L-j ^ (on tune,

air, or melody) are missing.
The remaining portion of the MS., ff. 36

b~55a, is

filled with the Rekhta poetry of Mu'min (probably Mu-
hammad Mu'minkhan, who died 1852, see A. Sprenger,

Catal., p. 266, 1. 6 ab infra sq.), consisting of short

mathnawis and one ghazal, beginning with this Persian

bait:

J^j p
.x-iA^ pif- a lj J^J (.j-^^Ui .jli

No. 3162, ff. 55, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size.ioj in. by 6J in.

b. Calligraphy.

2976
Seventeen sheets of calligraphic specimens, with illu-

minations, partly containing interesting royal auto-

graphs, viz. :

1. No. 3566, size, 9! in. by 7fin.

2. No. 8567, size, lojin. by 7f in.

3. From his Majesty the king of Oude (see below,
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No. 10), embossed with nail by Pundit Muhtabkog,

styled Brilliant Writer, 1850.

No. 3568, size, g| in. by 6| in.

4. No. 3569, size, Iijin. by 8f in.

5. No. 8570, size, njin. by 7f in.

6. Written by (Jandi Parshad (jLi^ c$J^).
No. 3571, size, isfin. by 8|in.

7. Written by Hinglal (J5L^H J-M), a pupil of

'Ali Eidakhan Jawahir-rakm (see below in No. 1 1).

No. 8572, size, I2f in. by 8} in.

8. Written by Fakir Muhammad Amir Ridawi, A. H.

1 2 70 (A. D. 1853, 1854).

No. 8573, size, njin. by 7! in.

f? f^-
9. Written by Ganga Parshad

(^Li^J IXO), another

pupil of 'Ali Ridakhan Jawahir-rakm (see No. n).
No. 8574, size, izfin. by Sin.

10. Written by Taki 'Ali about 1850; it bears the

name of the same king of Oude, Muhammad Wajid
'Alishah Padishah, as No. 3 above.

No. 3575, size, 13^ in. by 8f in.

11. Written by 'Ali Eidakhan Jawahir-rakm, 1850.

No. 8576, size, J3jin. by 8f in.

12. An autograph of the Heir-Apparent of Delhi,
Mirza Muhammad Sultan Fath-almulk Shah Bahadur,
the son of Abu afar Siraj-aldin Muhammad Baha-

durshah Padishah-i-ghazi (i. e. Bahadurshah II, the

last nominal emperor of Delhi, who succeeded his father,

Akbarshah II, A. H. I253=A. D. 1837, and was deposed
1858 after the mutiny, see Nos. 16 and 17 below),
dated A.H. 1270 (A. D. 1853, J 854)-

No. 3577, size, 15! in. by lo| in.

13. No. 8578, size, i6|in. by nj-nin.

14. Written by 'Ali Eidakhan Jawahir-rakm, see

No. n above.

No. 3579, size, 13! in. by 9 in.

15. Written by the same 'Ali Ridakhan.

No. 8580, size, 19 in. by isjin.

16. An autograph of his Majesty the king of Delhi,
Muhammad Bahadurshah Padishah-i-ghazi, see above,
No. 12.

No. 8581, size, 17 in. by iij in.

17. Another autograph of the same last Moghul
ruler of Delhi.

No. 3.582, size, i6Jin. by n| in.

c. Preparation of Ink.

2977
Eisala-i-Bukalamun

(
.. !.

\ UL-.).

The Persian translation of an Arabic treatise on the

art of making inks of various colours, styled at the end

I**/ (the proper title appears on fol. 1 1 3*,

lin. penult.), by an anonymous writer who dedicated

this little work to Mahmudshah bin Muhammadshah
bin Ahmadshah (more correctly bin Muhammadshah
bin Humayunshah bin Ahmadshah II, who reigned
A.H. 887~924=A.D. 1482-1518, comp. coll. 172 and

173 in this Cat.) alwali albahmani, see ff. H2a
,
last

lines, and ^I2b ,
first line.

It is divided into sixty-one o. ;..<., the index of

which, on 8. H4a
-ii5

a
,
is left blank, and begins, on

fol. io8b : U.LJ-, (Surah 68, v. i)

.

jJJ UJJ? i5

The first ji-

is headed

begins on fol. 1 1 5
b

,
first line, and

ji
~^ -

,i

Dated A.H. 1010 (A. D. 1601, 1602).

No. 1848, ff. io8b-i39, 11. 1 1
;
distinct Naata'llk ; size, Jj in.

by 4|in.

d. Cookery.

2978
Nan u namak (iUJ j yj'-i)-

Bread and salt, a cookery-book, containing the kitchen

recipes, as used in the emperor Shahjahan's court;
it begins, on fol. i b

,
without introduction or author's

name, at once with these words : p k*]1

j J^T ^ jjLc
_>

yj) vx-. jL^Li, sliob
v

5 j ; immediately after the index follows
; theJ

above title is taken from a note on fol. i a .

The ten kisms (compare a similar work above in

No. 2792, VII) are, according to the index :

1. LjjlS JU 7 .J
j* (on the making of various kinds

of bread), on fol. i b
,
last line.

2. L(jiT JL**i-,l jj (on the making of soups), on

fol. 5
a

,
lin. penult.

3. LajL-)jj j Lfts-Jis Jl > v -
-.I

jj (on the making

of various kinds of dressed flesh-meat and meat-curries),
on fol. 7

b
(not numbered in the text).

4. U/4J cl^il j* (on the various kinds of mash), on

fol. 21*.

5.
(j\J/>. jij p'yl jJ (on the various kinds of under-

done meat), on fol. 22 b .

6. j^jj clj.il j* (on the various kinds of Pula'o or

rice-dishes), on fol. 25
b

.

7. I . ,: ,; -H j (text adds (^L^jLS j) U_4^i cly! ^
(on the various kinds of catechu with roast and boiled

meat), on fol. 47
b

.

8. (jUs-^Jli. j (^Ui J^A p|jjl y (on the various

kinds of pottages and omelettes), on fol. 56*.

9. According to the index :

j uj^j j s.-^* c|yl j*

lr^ } tfr?
4^

) ^^ ) <y j-^1 ^y 1

J irs* (on

the various kinds of puff or small pastry of minced
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meat, thin meal-cakes, juices of the sugar-cane, dishes

of boiled rice and pulse, and hodge-podge) ;
but in the

text, on fol. 63
a

, only cj^**^
and J^i are treated in

the ninth kism, the other items are added to the eighth ;

in the middle of this kism the copy breaks off on
fol. 6 3

b

10 was to contain, according to the index:

(= Ijla.) Jjl j s~^J1 S^-C ) (=

(on the making of preserves and sweetmeats, on ingre-

dients, on sour milk, and the colouring of oil and

dough).

No. 8171, ff. 63, 11. 15 ; Nasta'lik, mired with Shikasta; size,

8i in. by 5$ in.

2. Falconry and Farriery.

2979

Panj Baznama
(s_lj;b ^JLJ).

A collection of five treatises on falconry, of which,

however, only the first and the third are complete,
while the other three are fragmentary ; they are all

written very carelessly and often incorrectly.
1. An anonymous i^U|l>, on ff. i b~34

a
,
in fifty-two

short babs and a khatimah, beginning :

j .J J

^11 (the meek-eyed).

2. Fragment of another treatise on falconry, on ff.

4i
a-iosb (ff. 35-40 left blank), without title and

author's name ; the leaves are cruelly misplaced, but
all the catchwords are right notwithstanding ;

it com-

prises babs 2-5 complete, part of bab 6, babs 8-9
complete, and part of bab 10. The second bdb begins

on fol. 55
a

, headed : ""
5 J

v * " *"
)

jl (!) UJL^JJ jl
e^. ~ i

j is0j)
in thirteen fasls (the

sixth of which is not marked, but an additional un-

numbered
fasl,^Xj

j J^, is inserted on fol. 69
a

,
between

the twelfth and thirteenth) ; the third bdb, on fol. 74*,
in eight fasls; the fourth, on fol. 85", in eight fasls

;

t\ie fifth, on fol. g2b,
in seven fasls; the sixth, on fol.

io3
b

, breaking off on fol. 105''; the eighth, on fol. 42
b

;

the ninth, on fol. 43b ;
the tenth, on fol. 44b ; a fourth

and a fifth fasl, belonging, as it seems, to some other

bab, not marked, appear on fol. 53".

Beginning, on fol. 4i
a

: ^..iLS^J
zz- *

(jj~
~. i ..> .

3. Mirat-alsaid (x-JUl sl^.),
on ff. io7

b-i36
b

(fol.

1 06 left blank), by Allahyar Jam!, who was in the

service of the Kausbegi of prince Muhammad Mu'azzam
Bahadurshah (afterwards the emperor Babldurshih),
see fol. uob

(the title appears there too, in the last

IND. OFF.

line). It is divided into five babs, on ff. in", 114'',

ii8h
, 123*, and 134", and was compiled A. H. mi

(A. D. 1699, 1700), according to the chronogram at the

end, and the direction given there with regard to the

finding of the date :

Jj

w j --

Beginning, on fol. io7
b

:

j JJL> U-j L-S-1 i

U

4. Shahbaznama-i-Firuzshahi

on ff. I39
b-i7>3

b
(ff. 137 and 138 left blank), com-

piled at the request of the emperor Akbar by a

certain Firuzshah (see fol. 140", 11. 1-4), beginning,

onfol. I39
b

: jU

is divided, according to the index on ff. 140-
141", into fourteen babs, of which, however, only the

first (on fol. 141"), the sixth (on fol. 165"), and the

seventh (on fol. i66*>) are marked; it is incomplete at

the end, and there seems not much more than the first

half of the treatise extant.

5. Fragment of the Shikarnama-i-llkhani (t^U,l5Cl

jjjLiM),
onff. I79

a-2i5a (ff. 174-178 left blank), com-

piled by 'AH bin Mansur alhalwani in the reign of

Tughatimurkhan (A.H. 737-7.'53=A.D. 1336-1352), see

fol. i83
b

,
1. 5 sq. It is defective both at the beginning

and end
;
the treatise itself, after a long and tedious

introduction, commences with the index on fol. 188''.

According to the heading of the index it is divided into

two mukaddimas and twenty-seven babs, but only

twenty-five are given in the index itself, and in the

text none at all is marked.

No. 8173, ff. 215, 11. 13 ; Nasta'ltk ; size, 9$ in. by 7f in.

2980
Farasnarna (t^J

This work is in substance identical with the LU
l

La, described in Bodleian Cat., Nos. 1864-1866,
Rieu ii. p. 482, and F. Mehren, p. 16, No. XXX IX.

but it differs, like the second British Museum copy,
from the common version, made under the super-
intendence of 'Abdallahkhan Bahadur Firuzjang, in

Shahjahan's reign, in this most important point, that

it was translated (from the old Sanskrit work Salihotra)
more than 200 years before that time, viz. A. H. 926, ,

Jumada II (A. D. 1520, May-June), see fol. s
b

,
11. 3

and 4, by Ibn Sayyid Abu-alhusain, with the epithet
Hashimi, see fol. 5*, last line, at the request of Shams-

aldinMuzaffarshah, i.e. Muzaffarshah II, king of Gujarat
(who reigned from A.H. 917 to 932 = A.D. 1511-1526).
As we now possess two copies with the same earlier

date, and have, moreover, in the present copy further

details as to the names of the translator and liis royal

patron (which nre wanting in the British Museum copy
owing to the absence of the preface) we must come to

the conclusion that either 'Abdallahkhan Bahadur

Firuzjang himself, or at least the Pandits he employed
for the translation, committed a flagrant plagiarism,

5*
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by reproducing almost verbatim this older translation,

without acknowledging their indebtedness to it in any

way. The introductory part, containing extracts from

the older Persian book ^U L.U-/, is wanting in

this copy (it is the one little addition the later trans-

lators have added on their own account); but the pre-

face opens with exactly the same verse :

This preface, containing the praise of God, of Mu-

hammad, and of Sultan Muzaffarshah (the last section

naturally being left out in the latter version), as well

as a part of the chapter v>bf^ >-*+-> (on ff. 5
b-6b

),

and the short epilogue at the end, are written in

mathnawi-baits, all the other parts in prose. The two

kisms are arranged exactly as in 'Abdallahkhan Baha-

dur's version ;
the first, on fol. 6b

,
is headed : oJ^ ^

0-1 L_<~ 1 j*lf&ij eUi eyloiU ^Lo j u-1^1 (on

the knowledge of horses and their good and bad signs),

and contains twelve babs; the second, on fol. 28", is

headed : olc ^> ^J> ^-s- ^ (on the treatment of

horses in every kind of disease), and is subdivided into

thirty-eight babs.

No date. College of Port William.

No. 2250, ff. 64, 11. 14 ;
Nasta'llk ; size, 8| in. by 4! in.

3. Miscellaneous.

2981

Almujallad althani min alkashkul (^ J>\!)\

J^tXJI).
The second book of Shaikh Baha-aldin Muhammad

'Amili's collectanea, called J^i5Jl, a Persian transla-

tion of which has been noticed in No. 2797 above.

Beginning, like that in the Vienna copy: JUj Jj

~~fi ..r.n\l ^ JS L.

'"Dated A. H. 1044 (A. D. 1634, 1635).

No. 6S2, ff. 59, 11. 21
;
excellent Naskhi ;

illuminated frontis-

piece ; size, 9\ in. by 6 in.

2982
This copy contains :

1. On ff. i a-i5a : a metrical treatise on the science

of Kiyafat, i.e. predicting a man's fortune from certain

signs in his outward appearance, represented as coming

down from Plato
(^^L^Ljl

tiij Jaj tLj> JLC sJLu,

see another copy in Bodl. Cat., No. 1883, beginning:

It was written by order of Ghulam Muhammad anc

is dated the loth of Safar in the sixth year of Ahmad-
shah's reign (=A.H. 1167, A. D. 1753, Dec. 7).

2. On ff. i6a-39
b

: a fragment of Munir of Lahur's

Indian story of Wala Akhtar, called ^Ls^O or u>\jj,
see above, Nos. 2083-2087. It is defective both at

jeginning and end, with a lacuna after fol. 31.

No. 3084, ff. 39, 11. 10 (on ff. 1-15), 11. "-12 (on ff. 16-39);

Shikaata, by various hands; size, 7|in. by 4in.

2983

Petition against a Kadi.

A highly interesting and instructive MS., containing

the petition of the Sunnite Muhammadans of the

village (s-.-aj) of Elloor
(j^>\,

so spelt in the beginning

of the documents referring to the trial, on fol. 7, 1. 3,

but
iji-?.W'

in the petition itself) in the district (>-Li)

of Masulipatam (spelt on fol. 7
a

(̂ i l̂ s'), against

their Shi'ite Kadi, with the name of Mir Sajjad 'Ali

(see fol. 7
a

,
1. 9).

This petition, in two distinct

memoranda, both fully signed by the inhabitants of

that place (headed by Kaji Rahmat-allah, Munshi Isti-

'anat-allah, Muhammad Asad-allah, and others of the

more influential members of that community), sets

forth the numerous grievances they had against the

said Kadi, among others, that, being an idolater and

an ignorant man, unfit for the performance of his

duties, he had obtained, as they assert, his situation by

misrepresentation, had used for his own house the

timber he had received for the repair of the mosque,
and had thus forced them to keep in repair another

mosque and to appoint another person for the duties

of divine service, who in his turn had been greatly

annoyed and falsely accused by the same Kadi. It

ends with a prayer for the removal of this obnoxious

man, and is dated the sth of Dhu-alka'dah, A. H. 1246
= A.D. 1831, i Sth of April; it was received by the

English authorities of the district on the 9th of May in

the same year. From various English notes appended
to this petition, both on fol. ia and fol. 6b (dated 1839),

we learn that Mr. C. P. Brown, Assistant Judge, tried

this case at Masulipatam in September, 1831, and clearly

proved the charge to be entirely false. This decision,

however, although wholly approved by the Judge of

the Provincial Court, was reversed by the Court of

' Sudr Udaulat
'

(correctly Sadr-'adalat, or rather Sadr-

diwani-'adalat, the High Court of Justice for civil

suits in India).

Beginning of the petition, on fol. i b : ,jUUu~ --o-

Jl o
After the two memoranda of the petition, which are

written in Persian, there follows a number of collateral

documents and legal items referring to the same trial,

written throughout in Hindustdni, bearing various

dates in September, 1831, on ff. 7
a

, 42
b
,etc. Onthefirst

fly-leaf there is an exposition in English of the difference

between the Sunnite and the Shi'ite creed ;
and on the

last two fly-leaves (i) a communication from a captain

of the Bengal retired list, expressing
' astonishment at

the blindness of the rulers, who would not see that the

poor people who got up this case, did so, not really as
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a quarrel with the Qazee or Imam, but as a reference

to their masters, made in the hope, that some eacred

spot should be established for Mahomadans, as a place
to love and to revere, to which they might ever turn

as we do to our churches on the first day of the week,
as rallying points,' and so forth. (2) A note by the

same Assistant Judge, Mr. C. P. Brown, who tried the

case, dated Nov. 30, 1832, and containing the following
statement (which may serve as a clue to the final

results of the trial, set forth above) :
' The report I

made to the Prol. (Provincial) Court on this case, was
considered satisfactory, and here the matter rested.

But Asad Alia Beg (no doubt the same Muhammad
Asad-allah quoted as one of the signatories above)

being dissatisfied, went to Madras and made a com-

plaint to the Foujdarry Adaulat (i. e. Faujdari-'atlalat
or subordinate criminal court), the result of which was
that they directed, that all village cazees should be

tried before their court at Madras. The enmity at

Elloor, however, has continued without much modera-

tion, and the Cazy is still continually obstructed in the

performance of his official duties.'

No. 3354, ff. 42 ; eize, iaj in. by 8 in.

2984
The Persian Gulf Pilot.

Navigation-tables for the Persian Gulf, with short

descriptive pieces, on ff. 72* and 92"-93
a

. They were
drawn up, according to fol. 72*, A.H. 1272 (A.D. 1855,

1856). Of the ninety-three folios, only ff. 1-15", i7
b-

26b
, 46a-55a

,
6i a

-7i
a
, 72

a
,
and 92

a
~93

b are filled;

all the remaining leaves, some already ruled, are left

blank for future insertions.

Presented by Capt. A. W. Stiffe, late Indian Marine,

Febr., 1891.

No. 8529, ff. 93 ; size, izf in. by 7$ in.

2985
A conglomerate of short tracts and fragmentary

pieces in prose and verse, with some extracts in Arabic

from the Kuran. Of the 125 folios of this MS. only
ff. i b-i4a , I5

n-i8b
, 22-32a, 34-38b

, 66-67b
, 82b-

84*, U2b
, H3b and 114", H5b-n6a

, 117, ii8b-izoa
,

I2i a
-i23b

, I24b,
and I25

a are filled; all the other

leaves or pages are left blank.

Contents :

1. On ff. 1-14: traditional prayers of the prophet,
made up of Kuran-verses

;
ff. 3

b-i2 b are entirely in

Arabic, giving select portions of the Kuran from the

first to the 1 1 4th Surah.

2. On ff. 15-18 : selections from the poems of Bidil

(see above, No. 1676 sq.).

3. On ff. 22-32 :
-y

-n - -
>, short sketches

about the blameless Imams, fourteen in number, viz.

Muhammad, 'Ali, Fa^imah, Hasan bin 'All, Husain bin

'All, and so on to the last, Mahdi, compare the full

list, cols. 275 and 276 in this Catalogue.
4. Grammatical tables :

(a) on ff. 34-38, v-J^e ~*,\, showing the conjuga-
tion of Persian verbs.

(b) on ff. 66 and 67, <^a j ..c *J, pronouns,

adjectives, numbers, etc.

5. On ff. 82-84 : fragment of a Persian conversation-

book.

6. Miscellaneous items :

(a) on fol. 1 1 2b
,
a few mathnawi-baits, Ji ^l^j ^

..?... J-T^how to get rid of the albugo or speck in

the eye).

(6) on ff. 1 1 3 and 1 1 4, a prose-tract, \j>j* cjiiAjLl

(jLaj Jti> \\ (how to recognise an illness from the taste-

in the mouth).

(e) on ff. nfi and n 6, various recipes for making
different kinds of i_>5La., and other concoctions.

(d) on fol. 117, selections from the ruba'ts of Sa'ib

(see above, No. 1606 sq.).

(c) on ff. 118-120, a tract on the iiLJic, or the

ceremony of shaving the head of an infant on the sixth

day after his birth.

(/) on ff. 121-123, statistical tables showing the

salaries of various officials
(sl^-i^ Jll

Ff. 124 and 125, as well as the two fly-leaves at the

beginning, are filled with worthless scribbling.

No. 682, ff. 1 25 ; written partly in Shikaeta, partly in Naskhi ;

size, Sf in. by 44' in.

XVIII. PARSEE LITERATURE.

2986
Kitab-i-Minokhirad

(
v

=>-j
- i^La).

A Parsl-Persian translation of the Pahlavi text of

the Mainyo-i-Khard (a facsimile of that text was edited

by Andreas, Kiel, 1882, English translation by E. W.
WestinS.B.E., vol. xxiv. pp. 1-113, Oxford, 1885; the

Pazand-Sanskrit text of the same, transliterated, with

English translation and glossary, was published by
E. W.West, Stuttgart, 1871; see also Spiegel, Gram-
matik der Parsi-Sprache, Leipzig, 1851, pp. 128-155,
161-173, a d 185-189; and Die traditionelle Literatur

der Parsen, Wien, 1860, pp. 138-144 and 147-150;
and compare Grundriss der iranischen Philologie,

Strassburg, 1896, Band 2, pp. 107 and 125, where the

present copy has been noticed).

It begins, after the usual initial phrase, oul ..lu

ijb,^... sxjDLij^., with these words : ..Lo Jl ^Ujp ^ r

No date. Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2769, ff. 75, 11. ii ; Nastallk ; size, 8|in. by 6 in.

2987
Sad Dar (y j^,).

The same popular exposition of the Zoroastrian law,
called the Hundred Gates, in its prose-form, which has

been noticed in No. 2820 above, and which Dr. West
is inclined to ascribe to a certain Iranshah Yazdiyar,
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written in Zend characters, in imitation of Pazand,

with a Gujarat! translation, and dated by Padam Ram
Kanhaksha (=Kauhanan), at Bharutsh, the i8th of

May, J 575 (
= Samvat 1631, Yazdajird era 944), see

Grundriss der iranischen Philologie, Band 2, p. 123.
where the present copy has been noticed. It was pre-
sented to the Library by Mr. Romer, August 31, 1837.

No. 8048, ff. 143 ; Zend and Gujarat! characters ; size, 8| in.

by s| in.

2988

Shikand Gumanik Vijar.

A fragment of the '

doubt-dispelling explanation,'

an old Pahlavi work on controversial religion and

philosophy, which was composed (according to the

Grundriss der iranischen Philologie, Band 2, pp. 106

and 107) by Martan-farukh, son of Auharmazd-dat,

probably in the latter half of the ninth century, in a

polyglot form, that is to say, in Pahlavi-Pazand-San-

skrit Persian. The original Pahlavi text has not been

found as yet ;
instead of that we have NSryosang's

Pazand-Sanskrit version, the oldest complete copy of

which was written in 1569, whilst a fragmentary one

goes back to the fifteenth century ; an English trans-

lation of this work was published by E. W. West in

S. B. E., vol. xxiv. pp. 115-251, Oxford, 1885; the

Pazand-Sanskrit text with vocabulary, by Hoschang
and West, Bombay, 1887. Now, the present polyglot

fragment, which was originally given by Mr. Romer
to Prof. Wilson and Mr. Norris, and came through
them afterwards into the India Office Library, contains

pp. 32-143 of the original MS., which, as we learn

from a letter of Dr. West to Dr. Rost (the late Librarian

of the India Office), dated October 15, 1883, and en-

closed in this MS., was transcribed from an older copy
still extant in Surat, where Dastur Hoshangjt had
some recollection of seeing it in 1864. Enclosed in

this MS. is also Dr. West's own transcript of those

sixteen pages (pp. 1631) which must have immediately

preceded the beginning of this fragmentary copy, from

No. 10 of Prof. M.J. Miiller's Collections in the Royal
Library of Munich (Cod. Zend 10); these sixteen pages
were sent to Prof. Miiller by the same Mr. Romer,

through Mr. Poley, but with the mistaken statement

that they contained a Pahlavi-PersianBundehesh,comp.
on this error, and its causes, Dr. West's introductory
remarks to his transcript, dated Miinchen, June, 1883.
These happily restored pages, 16-31, which legitimately

belong to our copy, contain, according to the same

introductory remarks just quoted, the Pahlavi-Pazand
texts of Sg. i. 28-50, and the Sanskrit-Persian texts

of Sg. i. 25-46; and pp. 32-143 of the India Office

MS. carry on the Pahlavi-Pazaiid texts as far as Sg.
v. 6 1, and the Sanskrit-Persian texts as far as Sg. v. 56 ;

and the whole 128 pages of the two parts combined,
contain about one-sixth of the whole extant text of

the Pazand-Sanskrit of the Shikand- gumaui. As
Dr. West furthermore remarks, the Pazand text, as

prepared by Ne'ryosangh, son of Dhaval, is the leading
one in this polyglot MS., the Pahlavi one being evi-

dently transcribed from the Pazand (and therefore not
the original one); the Sanskrit text is likewise that

of Neryosangh, and the Persian one a modern para-
phrase.

There are two more enclosures found in this most

precious MS.: (i) three pages of the prose Sad-dar in

Zend and Pahlavi characters, together with the Persian

text (see the preceding copy), of which an appended
English note says,

' This paper is connected with the

Shikand-gumani Vajar MS. which is sent to the binder

to-day, January n/77; when the MS. is returned

bound, this MS. is to be put in it loose
'

(it ought of

course to have been enclosed in the preceding copy);

(2) an envelope with the address ' Herrn Oberbiblio-

thecar Professor R. v. Roth, Tubingen, Germany,' in

Dr. Rost's handwriting, stamped London, Nov. 7, 1883,
received Nov. 9 in Tubingen, and endorsed (no doubt,

by Prof. v. Roth) with this remark: '

Eingegangen,
9 Nov. 1883 von Dr. R. Rost mit der Anweisung die

Inlage dem betr. MS. beizufiigen und bei der Catalogi-

sirung zu berucksichtigen.' Evidently our copy had
been sent for inspection to Roth in Tubingen, and
when Dr. West's additional sixteen pages arrived, they
were dispatched to the same scholar in this envelope.

No. 3588, ff. 56 x 10 (of West's transcript) ; size,

Sin. (13 in. by 8|in. in West's transcript).

APPENDIX.

I. HISTORY.

2989

in. by

Waki'at-i-Babari

Another excellent, but undated, copy of Mirza Khan
'Abd-alrahim bin Bairamkhan's Persian translation of

Babar's autobiographical memoirs, made at Akbar's

request, A. H. 998 (A.D. 1590), see above, Nos. 216-218.

It agrees, both as to beginning and end, completely
with No. 216.

sL p ;
end : ,LJVBeginning : J

This copy was presented by Mr. H. George Keene

to his friend James Ballantyne, East India College,

December 8, 1831. The following note, taken from

the
' Memoir of John Leyden (the translator of this

Persian version) by Sir Walter Scott,' is appended to

this MS. :
' It is a work of great interest to those who

love the study of Indian antiquities, being the auto-

biography of one of the Mogul emperors of Hindostan

who, like Caesar, recorded his own conquests, but, more

communicative than the Roman, descended to record

his amusements, as well as to relate deeds of policy and

arms. He recapitulates his drinking-bouts which were,

in spite of Koran and Prophet, both deep and frequent;
and the whole tenor of the history gives us the

singular picture of a genuine Sultan of the ancient

Tartar descent, in his strength and his weakness, his

virtues, his follies, and his crimes.'

For further references see Rieu, Supplement, p.

52"; E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., p. 162; and

Mrs. Beveridge's 'Notes on the MSS. of the Turks
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Text of Babar's Memoirs' in J. R. A. S., July, 1900,

pp. 439-475. Ae to the critical remarks contained in

the latter, about Nos. 214 (the Caghatai original) and
216 (the Persian translation), we may state, that the

Turk! text, referred to in the latter, is Ilminski's, not

that of No. 214, which, by an unfortunate mistake, has

been pronounced
'

complete,' whereas, as Mrs. Beveridge
has proved, it is, on the contrary, very incomplete.
A reference to Ilminski's continuation, the '

fragments,'
was clearly not needed in the description of No. 216,
which ends, like the present copy, with the Gwaliyar

passage.

No. 8405, ff. 321, 11. 17; splendid Nasta'llk ; size, gin.
by 5 in.

2990
A fragment of the highly interesting memoirs of

Tipu Sultan, written by himself, defective both at the

beginning and end. A note on the fly-leaf says :

' For
an account of this MS. see preface to

" Select letters

of Tippoo Sultan" (comp. above, No. 525 ; we believe

the reference is to W. Kirkpatrick's
"
Diary and letters

of Tippoo Sultan," London, 1804).
'N.B. The first three pages, accidentally destroyed

since the MS. came into my possession, were occupied

chiefly with an account of the Sultan's ancestors.

W. Kirkpatrick.'
Presented to the Library by the same Lieut.-Col.

W. Kirkpatrick, I3th April, 1811.

No. 3565 (Glass Case), ff. 45, 11. II
; Sliikasta; size, 8J in.

by 5f in.

2991

Shir Singh nama (&-.L>

Another copy of the history of the Panjab from the

death of Ranjit Singh in A. H. 1255 (A. D. 1839) to the

assassination of Shir Singh and the proclamation of

Dalip Singh in A. H. 1259 (A. D. 1843), by Muhammad
Naki of Pashawar, the son of Mulla Khwajah Bakhsh

(see here, fol. 4*, 11. 4 and 5), which has been described

in No. 505 above.

Beginning ; . . . <i ; 1 slfT

~Ji

Copied A.H. 1270 (A.D.i853, i854 = amvat 1911,

by Fakir Ghulam Muhammad (see above, Nos. 2900-
2903 and 2940). It was received from Dr. Royle,

July, 1856.

No. 3584 (Glass Case), ff. 58, 11. 1 1
; Nasta'llk ; size, 7 in.

by 4$ in.

II. POETRY.

2992
Shahnama (s-oL-ili).

An exquisite and gorgeously illuminated copy of

Firdausi's Shahnama, which belonged formerly to

Warren Hastings. It is not dated
;

but there are

stamps and notices, on fol. i a
,
from A.H. 1169, 23rd

of Dhu-alhijjah (A. D. 1756, Sept. 18); A.H. 1181

(A.D. 1767, 1768); A.H. 1192 (A.D. 1778), etc.; also

an item in Persian : **?^ ->T -liALi
->;j

Contents :

Baisunghar's preface, on fol. 2b :

~5i juiS' yj at the end, on fol. 15" : iJL-pl

Beginning of the poem itself, on fol. 1 5
b

:

jjiXJ^j t-^jjJl^j c^p *j j (jl*- Jjjlx* ..Uj

No. 3540 (Glass Case), ff. 569, 4 coll., each 11. 25 j exquisiU-

Nasta'llk; two full-sized magnificent pictures on ff. i
b and 2*;

other fine pictures on ff. 10", 17*, 25*, 35* 44*, 54", 71", 91*, 98*,

io6*,ii6, 12^,130", I38
b
, I44

b
, 153*, i66, 176% i83*,i95

b
, 206",

219', 225", 238*, 242", 254*, 262*. 274', 281", 288", 299*, 307^,

38*, 3'5*. 324
b

, 339
b

. 356*. 36 "
b
, 373". 38'*. 39

a
. 4 lb

, 4"*.
4i6

b
, 43J), 441', 454*, 463", 477

b
, 490", 502", 528^, 536

b
, 547^,

561', 568
b

, and 569"; ff. 2 b and 3" most splendidly adorned;
exquisite frontispiece on fol. 15'' ; gorgeous illuminations on
ff. is

b
, 16*, 24", 34", 43

b
, 53

b
, 71', 72', 9o

b
, 97", 105", 115", 132',

I29
b

, 138*, 139', 145", i52
b

, 165", i7S
b

, 182", 196*, 205", 2i8b,

224
b

, 239*, 24 i
b

255*, 26i b
, 273

b
, 282', 288*, 289-, 298

b
, 307

b
,

308* (framing in the pictures), 309*, 3c-9
b
, 314'', 325', 340*, 355

b
,

362', 372
b
, 380'-, 389^, 400", 401*, 402* 4io

b
, 417', 428

b
, 441',

442*. 453", 453
b

. 464". 477*. 478". 49", 49 1 *. 5oltl , 5 z8". 5 29".

536", 537". 547", 548", 56o
b
, 568*, 568

b
, and 569* (framing in the

pictures) ;
each column besides surrounded by stripes in gold

and various colours ; every chapter-heading very neatly adorned ;

size, 18 in. by nj in.

2993
Mathnawi

(ufjjLJL.).

A monumental copy of 'Abd-allatif bin 'Abdallah

al-'Abbasi's revised edition of Jalal-aldin Rumi's Math-

nawi, the so-called sj^Li Lx ', see above, Nos. 1088-

1090.

Contents :

Introduction, on fol. i b
, beginning: ti-'U ti-^ ^1

~J1 e^G^^..
Short preface, giving an account of the reasons why

the Mathnawi is divided into six daftars (see No. 1089,

fol. 7"), on fol. 7
a

, beginning: ~fi ^U^^jl^jj jjii.

This preface is repeated before each of the following
daftars on ff. 62*, 114*, 177", 230*, and 290*.

Index to the first daftar, on ff. 8a-io; fol. n left

blank.

Daftar I, on fol. i2b
, with the elaborate Arabic

heading, as in No. 1088, fol. 9: iL-AiJI J/~5" U"

Jl i-I-jpl jljJill^,
and the usual prose-preface, be-

ginning: Jl e?>-^l LJj^lil v^'J^*-
Index to the second daftar, on ff. 64a-65b (ff. 63, 66.

and 67 left blank).

Daftar_H, on fol. 68b
; beginning of the prose-

preface: Ji o*Xl.ji o<i) ^LJ.
Index to the third daftar, on ff. H5a-n8a

(ff. 112,

113, and 119 left blank).

Daftar III, on fol. i2Ob
; beginning of the prose-

preface: Jl ill jj-^. .JLU.

Index to the fourth daftar, on ff. 1 80''-182*
(ff. 178,

179, and 183 left blank).
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Daftar IV, on fol. i84b ; beginning of the prose-

preface : ji _>Vpl j-jjJLlI IJ>43 j^o 1^1 ... *i) xJI .

Index to the fifth daftar, on ff. 23i
b-233

b
(ff. 229,

234, and 235 left blank).

Daftar V, on fol. 236
b

;
the prose-preface is wanting

here.

Index to the sixth daftar, on ff. 292
a-293b (ff. 288,

289, 291, 294, and 295 left blank).

Daftar VI, on fol. 296
b

; beginning of the prose-

preface: ~fi (jjH* LjU/^-sjl j*i-i
ilf*.

All the large margins are covered with an absolutely

innumerable host of the most valuable glosses, notes,

and paraphrases, as no other copy of the Mathnawi can

boast of.

No date.

It was presented by J. H. Peile, Esq., Madras Civil

Service; received igth September, 1818, transferred

to Civil College, pth August, 1819.

No. 3439 (Glass Case), ff. 353, 4 coll., each 11. 25; large

ornamental Naskht, the introduction, the ever-repeated short

preface, and all the indexes by a later hand in Nasta'llk ;
the

glosses also in different handwriting ; most magnificent frontis-

pieces at the beginning of each daftar
;

fol. 13* besides splendidly

embellished ; size, 23 in. by 13! in.

2994
Another copy of the same.

This copy of the Mathnawi, with fine illuminations,

is distinguished by a truly microscopical handwriting,

which is extremely neat, but absolutely killing for the

eyes.
Contents :

Daftar 1 ; preface on fol. i b ; beginning on fol. 2b .

Daftar II; preface on fol. 79
a

; beginning on fol. 79
b

.

Daftar III; preface on fol. 149''; beginning on

fol. isob .

Daftar IV; preface on fol. 2i5b ; beginning on

fol. 2i6b.

Daftar V; preface on fol. 3ii
b

; beginning on fol.

3I2
b

.

Daftar VI; preface on fol. 395
b

; beginning on

fol. 396
b

.

Dated by Ibrahim bin 'Alt Shirazi in Safar, A.H.

984 (A. D. 1576, May). The loose leaf, fol. 489, must

be inserted between ff. I and 2.

No. 8559 (Glass Case), ff. 489, 2 centre-coll., each 11. 15, and

a margin-col., 11. 28; extremely small Nasta'lik; illuminated

frontispieces at the beginning of each daftar
; gorgeous illumina-

tions, especially on ff. i
h-3, 78 and 79", I49

b and 150", 215"
and 216", 3U b and 312", 395

b and 396"; smaller embellishments

throughout ; quaint Eastern binding ; size, 4! in. by 2f in.

2995
Pandnama (s-Ujj:j).

Another copy of Sa'di's alleged Pandnama, beginning :

Tjj L. JU. ^, tfliJA >j U^T, see No. 2878 above.~
No date.

No. 8564 (Glass Case), ff. 12, 2 coll., each 11. n, sometimes

written in diagonal form
; splendid Nasta'llk ;

illuminated

frontispiece ; other neat illuminations throughout ; pictures on

ff. 3 "> 5
b

>
and 8b ; size, 9 in. by 5! in.

2996
Farhad u Shirin (^^i
Another copy of Wahshi Bafiki's (died A.H. 992=

A. D. 1584) incomplete mathnawi, Farhad u Shirin, one

of the numerous imitations of Nizami's Khusrau u

Shirin, see above, Nos. 1444, 2; and 1445. It was

completed in the present century by Wisal Shirazi,

who died A.H. 1263 (A. D. 1847), see Eieu, Supplement,

pp. 127*, 26sb , II, and 266b,
III.

Beginning: tJI
jj^il (JZj\ 8J

\j
:--

^jft-"-

It ends here with the meeting between Farhad and

Shirin.

Dated by Muhammad Isma'il of Shiraz, A.H. 1234

(A. D. 1818, 1819).

No. 3560 (Glass Case), ff. 56, each full verse enclosed in

a square, ten such squares being found on each page ; very small,

almost microscopical Nasta'lik ; splendid frontispiece on fol. i
b

;

ff. I
b and 2" magnificently illuminated; size, jj in. by 3jin.

2997

Diwan-i-Khakan

Another very fine copy of the poems of Fath 'Ali

Shah of Persia, the royal poet, with the takhallus

Khakan, see above, No. 1730, and comp. for further

reference, E. G. Browne, Cambridge Cat., pp. 387 and

388.
This copy contains, after the dibacah, as in the

Cambridge copy :

1 . Kasidas, on fol. 5
a

, first line, beginning : o. . .?. *

2. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, or^ fol. n b
, begin-

ning : Jl Lkjli. .,b a. : : .1
j* _jJ

..Ul)
f-j j\ j)$

The

second bait is the initial one in No. 1730 above, viz.

"Til ijl*jJJ^(^ ,
. 4.- :l . They are mixed with some

fards and tarkibbands, on ff. 74
a-76a

.

3. Mathnawis, on fol. 77
b

;
the one on fol. 84a is the

same 5-.U ^U- as in the copy above.

4. Kit'as, ghazals, ruba'is, and other minor poems,
on fol. 89, first line.

5. Two kasidas, on fol. 98
b

.

6. Another series of alphabetical ghazals, styled

JLJJ (jii* tcAl!;*,
on fol. ioi b .

7. A Turkish ruba'i, on fol. I35
a

.

8. Elegies (,A-) on 'Abdallah al-Hasan, on fol. 1 35
b

.

No date.

No. 3558 (Glass Case), ff. 140, 2 coll., each 11. 12
; Shikasta;

magnificent frontispieces on ff. i
b
, I i

b
,
and ioi b ; every page

gorgeously illuminated ; splendid Eastern binding with flowers

outside, and two fine pictures inside ; size, u in. by 7 in.

III. OKNATE PROSE.

2998

A collection of Inshas, written by a great number

of different hands, and mostly without title ;
even the

majority of letters bear no headings. The first frag-



1629 PHILOSOPHY, ASTROLOGY, INTERPRETATION OF DREAMS. 1C30

mentary InshA, on ff. i b-48, begins : b^c

>_jLkll o, and contains notes of various

kinds; among the few correspondents and persons

incidentally mentioned are Haji Muhammad Fadil (on
fol. 8a

) ; Shaikh Muhammad Ashraf (on fol. 1 2a
) ;

Mir
Muhammad Rafi' (on fol. 37*); Mir 'Alt Nak!

(on
ff. 38

b and 46a, 1. 3 ab infra) ;
Shaikh 'Abd-alhayy (on

fol. 40", 1. 2 ab infra) ; Haji Muhammad Nasir (on fol.

46a,
1. 4 ab infra) ;

Shaikh Ghulam Muzaffar (on
fol. 46b ,

1. 5 ab infra) ; etc.
;

the town frequently
mentioned in these notes is Jahangirnagar.

The second Insha or rather number of Inshas is headed,

on fol. 49a
: Jo.1. ,-U.i .ia.1 LLoj (that is no doubtJ **' J V * " *

the same who is called on fol. I44
a

, 1. 10, Muhammad
Wajid and designated as the owner

(islJL.),
of the

Insha, ending there, in the reign of Muhammadshah ;

his son, Lutf-allah ibn Fakhr-altujjar Muhammad
Wajid, appears on fol. i a

, evidently as the first owner

of the whole MS.), and begins :

Jj**"'* ulij^-ta f.

J
(ji-jjj J .! >

&$~; among the few

correspondents mentioned by name are Mirza Bidil

(on fol. 59
b
) ;

Muhammad Asad-allahkhan (on fol.

<>7
b
) ;

Mirza Sa'adat-allah (on fol. 68b) ;
Muham-

mad Kamil Sahib (on fol. 82b
) ;

Mirza Bida (on
fol. 86b); Mir Zain-al'abidin (on foL 89

a
); Nawwab

Haidar Kulikhan (on fol. 95"), the emperor 'Alamgir

(on fol. 96") ;
Mirza Sa'ib (the poet, a letter on

tobacco, j$\. ,
: > e*j_w>

^,j,
on fol. 97"); Padishah

Rafi'-aldarajat (on fol. ioi a
) ; Nawwab Ja'farkhan

Muhammad (bin) Ahsan-allahkhan (on fol. iO2 a
),

etc.

There are besides some letters of condolence (*5L LLS,)

found on ff. 6ob
, 6i a

,
6i b

, etc., and various notes by
Mirza 'Abd-allatif Shahrastani (on ff. 76

a
, 79

b
, etc.),

whose own Insha
( ''V?-^ t^

1 ' :^^* J\ : P \\~ 'Lul)

begins on fol. iO3
b and ends on fol. 1440. Immediately

after this Insha there follows Ni'matkhan 'Ali's JU

. (see above, Nos. 1659, 2
; 1661, i

; 1662, 2
;

1^)63-1668, etc.), beginning: iiLl^ ^-Jj^ &i ^j

No. 3585 (olim 1020), ff. 155, written by many different

hands, partly in Nasta'llk, partly in various styles of Shikasta,
11. 10-25 ! som pages in diagonal lines

; size, 10 in. by 6 in.

IV. PHILOSOPHY.

2999
Eisalah dar pand (j JL-,).
Ethical and psychological maxims, represented (a) in

the story of a Bedouin asking Muhammad successively,
how he could become the wisest, the richest, the best,

the most pious, etc. etc., of all men, with appropriate
answers by the prophet, beginning, on fol. i b : 4) j, . 11

oJL-(j-. -, cy^

Jl e*JL) JL. j
-JLc <ull; (6) is an allegorical story

about the three padishahs with the three wuzirs in the

human body, viz.
_j^

and JJ*, u^AJ and
u\.

and
,jlj;, beginning, on fol. 5

b
,
with a rub&'i :

(c) in a tradition of Hatim the deaf ("Le!)\ *jb>, who

died A. H. 237=A.D. 851, 852, see col. 293 in this

Cat., No. 173). On fol. 5
b
appears as heading

(which only fits the last piece).

No. 8561 (Glass Case), ff. 8, U. 7; splendid Nasta'llk ; illu-

minated frontispiece ;
all pages neatly embellished, the single

lines being framed with gilded borders ; gold arabesques on the

margin ; Eastern gilt binding ; size, 6} in. by 4} in.

V. ASTRONOMY.

3000

Sharh-i-Zij-i-jadid-i-Sultani((J
il.

Another, excellent copy of Nizam-aldin 'Abd-al'ali

bin Muhammad bin Husain al-Barjandi's commentary
on the second and revised edition of Sultan Ulughbeg's
tables, the

^j\
W \ ,* -uxa. oj, composed A. H. 929 (A. D.

1523), see above, Nos. 2237-2239.

Beginning, on fol. i b : :1 lt^

, (instead of ,cU_5 sic
!)

Makalah I, on fol. 2b
, first line ; II, on fol. 43

b
, 1. 4

ab infra; III, on fol. 131" ; IV, on fol. 245b .

The commentary ends on fol. 268* and is dated by
Faid-allah the 3rd of Jumada I, A. H. 1085 (A. D. 1674,

Aug. 5) ;
on fol. 269" a short tract in another hand-

writing, headed ,_*_ j^ <_}^^5"j__c, dated A. H.

1091 (A. D. 1680), at Shahjahanabad.

No. 3586 (olim 1920), ff. 269, 11. ai ; very distinct Nasta'llk ;

the original text in red ink ; size, ioj in. by 6| in.

VI. INTERPRETATION OF DREAMS.

3001
A most curious book, the register of Tipu Sultan's

dreams, with an interpretation in his own handwriting,
together with a few other memoranda, written in a
fearful Shikasta on sixteen leaves at the beginning of

the MS., and eleven others at the end of it ; all the
numerous leaves between these two sets are left blank.

It was presented in the name of the Marquis Wel-

lesley to Hugh Englis, Esq., Chairman of the Court
of Directors, by Major Alexander Beatson, late Aide
de Camp to the Governor-General. This register was
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discovered (as a note by the same Major Beatson on

the last page states) by Colonel William Kirkpatrick

amongst other papers of a secret nature in an escritoire

found in the palace of Seringapatain. Of these extra-

ordinary productions six only have been as yet trans-

lated and inserted by Major Beatson in the Appendix
of a ' View of the Origin and Conduct of the War.'

This note is dated London, April 23, 1800.

No. 8568 (Glass Case), S. 1-16 and 17-27 ; Shikasta; size,

1\ in. by 5J in.

VII. BALUCI LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE.

3002

Lughat-i-zuban-i-Baluc

A list of Baluci words, as spoken in Kech and Makran,
without any order or explanation. It is a mere string
of vocables, 1718 in a page, which the compiler no

doubt drew up in order to add afterwards the Persian

equivalents a task he never carried out. Comp. on

the Baluci language Geiger, Die Sprache der Belutschen,

in ' Grundriss der iranischen Philologie,' Band i, Ab-

theilung 2, pp. 231-248, where the whole bibliography
is given ;

see also No. 2530, 2 above ; and Bodleian Cat.,

vol. 2, No. 2374.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2532,- ff. 96; Naskhi; size, ii^in. by 8 in.

3003

Tadhkira-i-Sultanan-i-Kech u Makran (^

Baluci poems by Mulla Haji, chiefly in praise of the

princes of Kech and Makran, on ff. 1-56 (between
ff. 51 and 52 several leaves are left blank, and one

leaf between ff. 54 and 55). On ff. 57"-58
lj a com-

plete index of the poems contained in this copy. The
transcriber's name is Mulla Musa of the Baluci tribe.

On fol. 59 an additional list of Baluci poems.
Bibliotheca Leydeniana.

No. 2549, ff. 59, 11. 14-15 ;
Naskhi ; size, loj in. by %\ in.
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